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PROTOGENES PR USUS1845

Fro-tog'e-nes, [Gr. UfM.no)ivr]r

;

Fr. Protogene,
pRo'to'zh&n',] a Greek painter of great celebrity, was a

native of Caunus, in Caria. He flourished about 332
B.C., was a contemporary of Apelles, and lived mostly
at Rhodes. The name of his master is not known. His
advancement in fame and fortune was retarded by his

modesty, until Apelles visited Rhodes and purchased, at

the enormous price of fifty talents each, several of his

pictures, which he proposed to sell as his own works.

(See Apelles.) In the opinion of some, Protogenes
carried the elaboration of his works to a fault ;

but
Cicero speaks of his works as perfect in every respect.

His master-piece was a picture of Ialysus, on which he
is said to have expended seven years. One of the ad-

mirable parts of this picture was the foam at the mouth
of a hound, “ which,” says Pliny, “ he produced, after

many vain efforts, by throwing a sponge at the place,

under the impulse of vexation or despair.”

See Pliny, “Natural History,” book xxxv. ; Suilias, “Proto-
genes;” K. O. Muller, “ Archaologie der Kunst.”

Proudhon, pRoo'dius/, sometimes written Prudhon,
(Jean Baptiste Victor,) a French jurist, born in

Franche-Comte in 1758. He was for many years pro-

fessor of law at Dijon. He published, besides other

works, an excellent treatise on the laws of Usufruct,

etc., “Traite des Droits d’Usufruit, d’Usage, d’Habita-
tion et de Superficie,” (9 vols., 1823-25,) said to be the

best work on that subject. Died in 1838.

See Lorain, “ filoge historique de M. Proudhon,” 1839; J. Cu-
rasson, “Eloge de M. Proudhon,” 1839.

Proudhon, (Pierre Joseph,) a French socialist and
political writer, born at Besangon in 1809. In 1848 he
became editor of “ The Representative of the People,”
and was elected to the Constituent Assembly. He made
a motion which a large majority of the Assembly rejected

as “an odious attack on public morality and subversive
of the rights of property.” He published several works
on social and political economy. In his essay entitled

“What is Property?” (“Qu’est-ce que la Propriete ?”)

he affirms that “property is robbery,” (“La propriete,

c’est le vol.”) Died in 1865.

See J. Vrau, “Proudhon et son £conomie politique,” 1833

;

Qu£rard, “La France Litt^raire ;” “Nouvelle Biographie Gend-
rale;” “Blackwood’s Magazine” for March, 1849.

Proust, pRoo, (Louis Joseph,) a French chemist,
born at Angers about 1760. He was admitted into the

Institute in 1816. He contributed many memoirs on
chemistry to various periodicals, and distinguished him-
self as a supporter of the theory of equivalents or definite

proportions. Died in 1826.

Prousteau, pRoo'to', (Guillaume,) a French jurist,

born at Tours in 1628. He founded a public library at

Orleans, and wrote legal works. Died in 1715.
Prout, Father, the assumed name of Francis Ma-

honey. (See Mahoney.)
Prout, prowt, (Samuel,) a skilful English painter

of architecture, scenery, etc., was born at Plymouth in

1783. He published about 1816 “Views in the North
and West of England,” “Rudiments of Landscape,” and
other successful works. He acquired distinction as a
painter in water-colours, a delineator of mediaeval archi-

tecture, and a lithographer. After a tour on the conti-

nent, he published lithographic “ Fac-Similes of Sketches
made in Flanders and Germany,” and “ Sketches in

France, Switzerland, and Italy,” (1839.) Died in 1852.

Ruskin pronounces him “ a very great man, who, though,
partly by chance and partly by choice, limited in range
of subject, possessed for that subject the profoundest
and noblest sympathy. ... In reality he is to be num-
bered among the true masters of the nobler picturesque.”
(“Modern Painters.”)

See J. Ruskin, “Memoir of S. Prout,” in the “Art Journal,”
1849.

Prout, (William,) an eminent English chemist and
physician, was born in 1786. He practised in London,
and was probably the first physician who applied the

doctrines of chemistry to the explanation of the phe-
nomena of disease. Among his important works are

one “On the Nature and Treatment of Stomach and
Renal Diseases

;
being an Inquiry into the Connection

of Diabetes, Calculus, etc. with Indigestion,” and

“Chemistry, Meteorology, and the Function of Diges-
tion considered with Reference to Natural Theology.”
The latter is one of the “Bridgewater Treatises.” Died
in London in 1850.
Provana, pRo-vi'ni, (Andrea,) an Italian admiral,

born in Piedmont in 1511 ;
died in 1592.

Provenzale, pRo-v^n-zi'li, (Marcello,) an Italian

painter in mosaic, born at Cento in 1575. Among his

works is a portrait of Paul V. Died in 1639.
Provoost, pro'vost, ? (Samuel,) D.D., an American

divine, born in New York in 1742, was chaplain to the
Continental Congress and subsequently to the United
States Senate. He was elected Bishop of New York in

1786. Died in 1815.

Provostaye, de la, deh It pRo'vo'sti', (Ferdinand
Herv£,) a French natural philosopher, born at Redon
in 1812. He has written on optics, heat, etc.

Froyart, pRwi'yiR', (Abbe Li£vin Bonaventure,)
a French historian, born at Arras in 1743, published,
besides other works, a “ History of Stanislas, King of
Poland,” (2 vols., 1782,) which is commended. Died
in 1808.

Prudence. See Prudentius.
Prudent, prii

/
doN', (Emile,) a French composer and

pianist, born at Angouleme in 1817. Among his works
is “Fantaisie sur Lucie,” (1842.)
Prudentius, pru-dgn'shems, or Pru'dence, Saint,

a learned bishop, born in Spain. He became Bishop of
Troyes about 846. He wrote against Erigena on pre-
destination. Died in 861.

See Lf. Clerc, “Vie de Saint- Prudence,” 1689; Breyer, “Vie
de Saint-Prudence,” 1725.

Fruden'tius (pru-din'she-us) [Fr. Prudence, pRii'-

d6Nss'] Clem'ens, (Aurelius^) a Latin Christian poet,

was born in Spain in 348 a.d. He practised law, and
became a judge of a civil and criminal court. He wrote,
in barbarous or unclassical Latin, hymns, and other re-

ligious poems, which procured for him a high reputation
in the middle ages and are admired by some modern
critics. He visited Rome about 405, and passed his

latter years in Spain. Erasmus thought that his piety

and learning entitled him to a place among the doctors
of the Church.

See Ludewig, “Dissertatio de Vita A. Prudentii dementis,”
1692; Tillemont, “ Mdmoires ecclesiastiques.”

Prudhomme, pRii'dom', (Louis Marie,) a French
revolutionist, born at Lyons in 1752. He issued an ultra-

republican journal in Paris in 1789. Among his works
is a “ History of the French Revolution,” (6 vols., 1796,)
which is of little value. Died in 1830.
Prudhon, (Jean Baptiste Victor.) See Prou-

dhon.
Prud’hon, prii'dbN', (Pierre Paul,) a French histor-

ical painter, was born at Cluny (Saone-et-Loire) in 1758.
Having studied in Rome, he settled in Paris in 1789,
and obtained a high reputation. Among his works are

“Venus and Adonis,” “The Abduction of Psyche,” and
“Justice and Divine Vengeance pursuing Crime.” The
gracefulness of his style has procured for him the sur-

name of “the French Correggio.” Died in 1823.

See Arsine Houssaye, “ Philosophers and Actresses,” vol. ii. ;

Voiart, “ Notice historique sur la Vie de Prud’hon,” 1824 ; Qua-
TREMfeRE de Quincy, “ Notice sur P. P. Prud’hon,” 1824; “Nou-
velle Biographie Generate. ”

Prunelle, pRii'nSl', (Clement Francois Victor
Gabriel,) a French physician, born at La Tour du Pin
(Isgre) in 1777. He lectured at Montpellier from 1807
to 1819, and published several medical works. Died
in 1853.

See A. F. F. Potton, “ Le Docteur Prunelle,” 1855.

Pruner, pRoo'ner, (Franz,) a German physician and
ethnologist, born in Bavaria in 1808. He became chief

physician of Abbas Pasha of Egypt in 1847, before

which he had visited Syria and other parts of the Le-
vant. He afterwards returned to Europe. Among his

works is “Man in Space and Time,” (“ Der Mensch im
Raum und in der Zeit,” 1859.)

Prusias, prii'she-as, [Gr. IIpovaiag,] I., King of Bithy-

nia, was a grandson of Nicomedes I. He began to reign

about 228 B.C., and gained a great victory over the Gauls
in 216. He aided Philip of Macedon in his first war

c as k

;

9 as s; g hard; g asj; G, H, K
,
guttural; N, nasal; R, trilled; s as 2; fch as in this. (JCI^See Explanations, p. 23.
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against the Romans, but became the ally of the latter

about 190 B.c. The power and prosperity of the king-

dom were increased by his ability as a ruler. - He
lacked the virtue or courage to refuse when the Romans
demanded the surrender of Hannibal, who had taken
refuge in his dominions.

See Polybius, “History;” Appian, “Syriaca.”

Prusias II. of Bithynia was the son and successor

of the preceding. He began to reign about 180 B.C. He
was neutral in the war between the Romans and Perseus,

his brother-in-law. In 156-154 he waged war against

Attalus of Pergamus. Having rendered himself odious

by his cruelty, he was killed by his subjects in 149 B.c.

Prutz, pRoots, (Robert Ernst,) a German poet and
prose writer, born at Stettin in 1816. He became pro-

fessor of literary history at Halle in 1849. Among his

works are “Poems,” (1841,) “Political and Literary

Essays,” (2 vols., 1847,) and “Dramatic Works,” (4
vols., 1847-49.)
Prynne, pr!n, (William,) an English Puritan poli-

tician and antiquary, was born near Bath in 1600. He
published in 1632 a scurrilous pamphlet, entitled “ His-
trio-Mastix, or a Scourge for Stage-Players,” for which
the court of the Star-Chamber sentenced him to pay a
large fine, to be exposed in a pillory, to lose his ears,

and to be imprisoned for life. He was released by a

warrant from the Speaker of the Commons in 1641, and
elected to the Long Parliament. He was an opponent
of Cromwell’s, and was ejected from the House of

Commons by the army in 1648. He compiled several

volumes of Records. Died in 1669.

See Anthony Wood, “Athens Oxonienses;” Disraeli, “Ca-
lamities of Authors.”

Pry'or, (Roger A.,) an American general, born at

Richmond, or in Dinwiddie county, Virginia, about 1826.

He was editor of several papers issued at Petersburg
and Richmond, and was elected to Congress in 1859.
He challenged John F. Potter, M.C., in i860, but refused
to fight with the weapons which the latter selected. He
fought against the Union, with the rank of brigadier-

general, in the civil war.
Przipcovius, pzhip-ko've-us, (Samuel,) a Polish

Socinian writer, born about 1592; died in 1670.

Przybylski, pzhlp-bll'skee, (Hyacinth,) a Polish
writer and translator, born at Cracow in 1756. He pro-

duced versions of Homer, Milton, Virgil, Horace, etc.

Died in 1819.
Psalmanazar, sal-ma-na'zar, (George,) the assumed

name of a literary impostor, born about 1679, probably
in the south of France. He passed his youth as a vaga-
bond, pretended to be a native of Formosa, and pub-
lished in England a fictitious account of that island, (1704.)

About the age of thirty-two he renounced his evil habits,

became religious, and applied himself diligently to study.

He obtained considerable success as an English author.

He wrote for a work entitled “ Universal History” nearly

all of the ancient history except that of Rome, and left

memoirs of his own life, (1765.) His proper name re-

mains a secret. Died in London in 1753 or 1763.
See “ Memoirs of * * *, commonly known by the name of George

Psalmanazar,” 1765; “ Nouvelle Biographie Gdndrale;” “Monthly
Review” for November and December, 1764.

Psammenitus, sam-me-m'tus, [Gr. ’ia/i/A/vLTOc

;

Fr.

PsAMMIiNlTE, psl'mi/n^t',] King of Egypt, succeeded
his father, Amasis, in 526 B.C. He was conquered and
deposed in 525 b.c. by Cambyses. Soon after this event
he was accused of inciting the Egyptians to revolt, and
was put to death.

Psammetichus or Psametik. See Psammitichus.
Psammis, sam'mis, [Gr. La/i/iif,] King of Egypt, a

son of Necho, reigned from 601 to 595 B.C., and was
succeeded by his son Apries.
Psammitichus, sam-mit'e-kus, or Psammetichus,

sam-met'e-kus, [Gr. irafi/urixoi or •t'a/ifir/nxoc ; Fr. Psam-
mitique, psi'me't£k'

;
Egyptian, Psametik,] a king of

Egypt, and founder of the Saitic dynasty, began to reign

about 670 B.C. According to Herodotus, he reigned fifty-

four years. During his reign, which was an important
epoch, the Greeks were first introduced into Egypt.

See Herodotus, “History;” Grote, “ History of Greece.”

Psammitique. See Psammitichus.

Fsellus, sel'lus, [FeAAof,] (Michael,) a Greek scholar
of the ninth century, was a native of Andros, and emi-
nent for learning.

Fsellus, (Michael Constantinus, ) a celebrated
Greek writer, born at Constantinople in 1020 a.d. He
is said to have been the most excellent scholar of his

time. He wrote in prose and verse on various subjects,
and received from several emperors the title of “ Prince
of Philosophers.” He was living in 1105.
Psyche, si'ke, [Gr. Lupj ; Fr. Psych fi, pse'kV,] the

name given by ancient Greek poets and fabulists to a
personification of the human soul. Having gained the
affections of the god of Love, (Amor,) she lived happily
with him until her curiosity to know who he was de-
prived her of his presence. Wandering in search of
Amor, she entered the palace of Venus, who reduced
her to slavery, from which she was finally liberated by
the return of her first love. According to a beautiful,

allegory of Apuleius, Psyche was a daughter of a king,

and her beauty excited the jealousy of Venus, who per-
secuted her. She was represented in works of art as a
maiden with the wings of a butterfly.

See Thorlacius, “ Disquisitio mythologica de Psyche et Cu-
pidine,” 1801.

Fsychristus, si-kris'tus, or Psycochristus, sl-ko-

kris'tus, (Jacobus,) an eminent physician of the fifth

century, was a native of Alexandria. He became phy-
sician to Leo the Great, who reigned at Constantinople
from 457 to 474 A.D.

Ptolemaeus. See Ptolemy.
Ptolemaus and Ptolemaer. See Ptolemy.
Ptolemee. See Ptolemy.
Ptolemy, tol'e-me, [Gr. Tlrole/ialo^ ;

Lat. Ptole-
m/e'us ; Fr. Ptol£m£e, ptodVmV

;
Ger. Ptolemaus,

pto-leh-ma'us, plural Ptolemaer, pto-leh-ma'er
; It.

Tolomeo, to-lo-ma'o, plural Tolomei, to-lo-ma/ee,] I,

surnamed Soter, or “ Saviour,” the son of Lagus, was
the founder of the dynasty of Greek kings of Egypt.
It is supposed that he was a son of Philip II. of Mace-
don, as his mother was a concubine of that king. He
had a high command in the army of Alexander, and
displayed great abilities as a general in India. He was
one of the personal attendants of Alexander, who ap-

pears to have regarded him with great favour. At the

distribution of provinces which followed the death of the

king, (323 B.c.,) Ptolemy obtained the government of

Egypt. He raised a large army, and formed a secret

alliance with Antipater against Perdiccas, who invaded
Egypt in 321 and was defeated. As the ally of Cas-
sander, Seleucus, and Lysimachus, he waged by sea

and land a long war against Antigonus. This war began
in 315, and was ended by the defeat of Antigonus at

Ipsus, in 301 B.c. By his able administration Ptolemy
rendered the kingdom prosperous and powerful. He
promoted commerce, science, and literature, and invited

many Greek philosophers and authors to his court.

Historians generally represent him as eminent for po-

litical wisdom. He died in 283 b.c., and was succeeded
by his son, Ptolemy Philadelphus.

See Geier, “De Ptolemsei Lagidas Vita et Scriptis;” Arrian,
“ Anabasis,” books ii.-vii. ; Diodorus Siculus, “ History,” books
xvii.-xx. ; Drumann, “Dissertatio de Rebus Ptolemzeorum,” 1821.

Ptolemy (Ptolemaeus) II., commonly called Ptol-
emy Philadelphus* [Fr. Ptol£m£e Philadelphe,
pto'li'mi' fe'lt'dSlf',] a son of the preceding, was
born at Cos in 309 B.c. His mother was Berenice.
The partial favour of his father secured the throne for

him in preference to the eldest son, P. Ceraunus. He
pursued a pacific policy, promoted foreign commerce,
and employed his vast resources in the patronage of

literature and science and the construction of public

works. He founded a great library at Alexandria, and
a museum which was the resort of eminent philosophers.

He had received a learned education, and manifested a

special interest in natural history. Among the celebrated

* I.e. “brother-loving,” so called in irony, because he had ex-

cluded his brother Ceraunus from the throne and put to death two
other of his brothers. Some writers, however, suppose that he
received the surname (which may also mean “loving one’s sister”)

from his having married his sister Arsinoe, to whom he appears to

have been tenderly attached, and to whose memory he caused a

temple to be erected after her death.

a, e, T, 0, u, y, long; 1, &, 6, same, less prolonged; a, e, T, o, u, y, short; a, e, i, o, obscure; fir, fill, fit; m$t; n6t; good; moon;
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men whom he attracted to his court were the poet The-
ocritus, Hegesias the philosopher, Euclid the geometer,
and Aratus the astronomer. According to a tradition

which is credited by many, the Holy Scriptures were
translated into Greek by his command. His dominions
included Cyprus, Lycia, Caria, Coele-Syria, and parts

of Arabia and of Libya. During his reign Egypt was
raised to a high degree of power and prosperity. He
died in 247 B.c.

See Justin, “ History,” books xvii. and xviii.
;
Droysen, “ Hel-

lemsmus Georg Green, “ Dissertatio de Ptolemaso (II.) Phila-

delpho,” 1676; Drumann, “Dissertatio de Rebus Ptolemaeorum,”
1821.

Ptolemy (Ptolemgeus) 111., surnamed Euer'getes,
(the “Benefactor,”) [Fr. Ptol^m^e Everg£te, pto'lV-

mif i'v§R'zh[it',] was a son of the preceding, whom he
succeeded in 247 B.C. To avenge the death of his sister

Berenice, he invaded Syria about 245 B.c., defeated

Seleucus Callini'cus, took Babylon, and subjected many
large provinces of his enemy. His victorious career was
interrupted by a sedition in Egypt, to which he re-

turned about 243 B.C. He was distinguished as a patron

of literature, and made large additions to the library of

Alexandria. His reign was eminently prosperous. He
died in 222 B.c. According to Justin, he was poisoned
by his son, Ptolemy Philopator.

See Justin, “ History,” book xxvii.

Ptolemy (Ptolemaeus) IV., surnamed Philop'a-
tor,* the eldest son of the preceding, began to reign in

222 B.c. He was greatly inferior to his predecessors in

ability, and was notorious for cruelty and sensual vices.

He put to death his mother and his brother Magas. His
army defeated Antiochus the Great at Raphia, near

Gaza, in 217 B.c. He died in 205 B.c., leaving one son,

Ptolemy V.

See Polybius, “ History,” books v., xiv., and xv.

Ptolemy (Ptolemaeus) V., surnamed Epiph'anes,
(the “ Illustrious,”) succeeded his father in 205 B.c., when
he was only five years old. During his minority Antio-

chus the Great conquered Coele-Syria, Phoenicia, and
Judea, but was checked in his encroachments by the

intervention of the Romans. At his coronation, in 196
B.C., a decree was issued which has been preserved in

the famous inscription of the Rosetta Stone. In his

reign the power of the Egyptian monarchy declined

rapidly. He died (it is said, by poison) in 181 B.c.

See Polybius, “History,” books xv., xvi., xvii., etc.

Ptolemy (Ptolemaeus) VI., surnamed Philome'-
tor, was an infant when he succeeded his father, Ptolemy
V., in 181 B.C. His mother, Cleopatra, was regent until

her death, in 173. Antiochus of Syria invaded Egypt
in 171 b.c., reduced several cities, and took the young
king prisoner. The title of king was then assumed by
a younger brother, Ptolemy Euergetes or Physcon.
Philometor was soon released, and reigned jointly with
his brother for several years. Dissensions having arisen

between them, about 164 b.c. Philometor invoked the

mediation of the Roman senate, who restored him to the

sole sovereignty of Egypt. As an ally of Demetrius II.,

he led an army into Syria, took Antioch, and defeated

Alexander Balas, in 146 b.c. At this battle he was fatally

injured by a fall from his horse.

See Polybius, “ History,” books xxvii. -xxxiii.

Ptolemy (Ptolemaeus) VII., surnamed Euer'getes
or Phys'con, obtained the throne in 146 B.C., and put to

death Ptolemy Eu'pator, the infant heir of the late king.

Provoked by his cruelty and vices, the people revolted,

burnt his palace, and drove him out of Egypt in 130 B.C.

He recovered the throne in 127, and died in 117 b.c.

See Justin, “ History,” books xxxviii. and xxxix.

Ptolemy (Ptolemaeus) VIII., surnamed So'ter IT.,

and more frequently called Lath'yrus, [Fr. Ptol£m£e
Lathyre, pto'li'mi' lf't&R',

]
succeeded his father,

Ptolemy VII., in 117 b.c. He reigned jointly with his

mother, Cleopatra, until 107, when she procured his ex-

pulsion in order to raise to the throne her favourite son,

Alexander. Ptolemy reigned in Cyprus until the death

* I.e. “father-loving,” so styled ironically because he was sus-

pected (though probably without sufficient grounds) ofhaving poisoned
nis father.

of his mother, (89 B.C.,) and was then restored to the

throne of Egypt. He died in 81 B.c., leaving a daughter,

Berenice, who succeeded him, and a natural son, Ptolemy
Auletes.

The Alexander mentioned in the preceding para-

graph is styled Ptolemy IX. by some writers.

See Justin, “ History,” book xxxix.

Ptolemy (Ptolemaeus) X., (sometimes called Alex-
ander II.,) the son of Ptolemy VIII., was killed by the
Alexandrians on account of his cruelty.

Ptolemy (Ptolemaeus) XI., surnamed Aule'tes,

( i.e. the “ Piper,”) [Fr. Ptol£m£f. Aulete, pto'l&'mi'

o'lit',] also surnamed Ne'us Diony'sus, was a son of

Ptolemy VIII. He began to reign in 80 B.c. He was
one of the worst kings of the race of Ptolemies, and
was dethroned by his subjects in 58 B.c. In 55 he was
restored by the Roman proconsul Gabinius. He had
two sons named Ptolemy, and a daughter, the famous
Cleopatra. Died in 51 b.c.

See Dion Cassius, “ History of Rome.’

Ptolemy (Ptolemaeus) XII. of Egypt was the

eldest son of the preceding. According to his father’s

will, he reigned jointly with Cleopatra from 51 to 48 B.c.

Dissensions between the minister Pothinus and the

young queen resulted in her expulsion. Ptolemy was
involved in war with Caesar, who entered Egypt in 48
B.C., and he was drowned in a retreat from a fight with

the Romans about the end of that year.

His brother Ptolemy received from Caesar the title

of king in conjunction with Cleopatra ; but his reign was
merely nominal. He was put to death by Cleopatra in

43 B.c.

See Caesar, “Bellum Civile.”

Ptolemy, (Ptolemaeus,) a nephew of Antigonus,

King of Asia. He obtained in 315 B.C. command of one
of the armies of Antigonus, and defeated the generals of

Cassander in Asia Minor and Greece. He was put to

death by Ptolemy Soter in 309 B.C.

Ptolemy, (Ptolemaeus,) a son of Pyrrhus, King of

Epirus, born in 295 B.c., was a prince of great promise.

He was left in charge of Epirus when his father led the

expedition against Italy, in 280. He was slain in a

combat against the Spartans, in 272 B.c.

Ptol'e-my (Ptolemae'us) Qe-rau'nus, [Gr. 6 Kepav-

voc,] King of Macedonia, was a son of Ptolemy I. of

Egypt by his W'ife Eurydice. Having been disinherited

by his father, he retired to Thrace. He murdered
Seleucus of Macedonia, and usurped his throne, in 280
B.c. About a year later he was killed in battle by the

Gauls, who had invaded Macedonia.
Ptol'e-my (Ptolemae'us) Clau'dI-us, [Gr. IlroAe-

fiaZos K/.av6ioc

;

Fr. Ptol£m£e Claude, pto'l&'mk'

klod,] a celebrated Greek astronomer and geographer,

was a native of Egypt, and lived at Alexandria. His
mature life probably extended from 125 to about 160

A.D. Of his personal history we know nothing. He
was the most celebrated, but not the greatest, astronomer

of antiquity. His contemporaries and commentators
usually added to his name the epithet “ admirable” or
“ divine.” He was also a great mathematician. His prin-

cipal work is a treatise on astronomy, entitled MeyaAy
Swrafif ryf ’karpovofuag, to which the Arabian translators

gave the name of “Almagest,” composed of the Arabic
article al and the Greek pcyiarr), i.e. “greatest.” In this

work he availed himself of the observations and dis-

coveries of Hipparchus, to whom he gives the credit with

commendable candour. Indeed, it is chiefly through the

medium of the “Almagest” that the merit of Hipparchus
has been recognized by the moderns. Ptolemy main-

tained that the earth is a sphere, and that the sun and
stars revolve daily around the earth, which is fixed in

the centre of the universe. “ We find in the Almagest,”
says Delambre, “ a clear exposition of the system of the

world, of the arrangement of the celestial bodies and
their revolutions, a complete treatise of rectilinear and
spherical trigonometry, and all the phenomena of diur-

nal motion explained and calculated with remarkable
precision. . . . Such was the 1 Syntaxis,’ (‘ Almagest,’) a

monument of great value at the present day, since it

alone contains the verified (avlre) history of the science,
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and the whole astronomical knowledge of his times.”

His astronomical theory is called the Ptolemaic system.

He also wrote a work on general geography, (rew-

ypaQiKr/ 'Ytpr/yriou;,) which for many ages was the chief

authority on that subject, and did not become obsolete

until the fifteenth century. He gave special attention

to the determination of the latitudes and longitudes

of places by mathematical processes, but neglected the

descriptive part of geography.
See Schaubach, “ Ueber den Griechischen Astronomen C.

Ptolemaeus,” 1825; Fabricius, “Bibliotheca Graeca;” Heeren,
“ Commentatio de Fontibus Geographicorum Ptolemaei,” etc., 1828;
Dr. Hoefer, article in the “ Nouvelle Biographie G4n4rale.”

Ptolemy Lagi, (or the son of Lagus.) See Ptol-
emy I. SOTER.
Pub-lic'o-la, (L. Gellius,) a Roman general, was

elected consul in 72 B.c., and was defeated in battle by
Spartacus. He supported Cicero in opposition to Cati-

line. Died soon after 55 b.c.

Publicola, (Publius Valerius,) one of the founders
of the Roman republic, was consul with Brutus in 509
B.c., and was author of laws which protected the liber-

ties of the common people, who gave him the surname
of Publicola, “ the people’s friend.” He was re-elected

consul in 508 and 507 B.c., and fought against Porsena,
who attempted to restore the Tarquins. It is supposed
that he was killed at the battle of Regillus, (496 B.c.)

See Niebuhr, “ History of Rome Cicero, “De Republica.”

Pub-lil'I-us, (Vol'ero,) a Roman, who effected a
change in the constitution. He was tribune of the

people in 472 b.c., and procured for the plebeians
greater freedom in the election of tribunes.

Pub'll-us Sy'rus, an eminent mimographer, born in

Syria, lived at Rome in the time of Julius Caesar. Pie

was a slave in his youth. At games exhibited by Caesar
in 45 b.c. Publius excelled all competitors as a composer
of mimes. There is extant a collection of proverbs or

moral sayings ascribed to him.
Pucci, poot'chee, [Lat. Puc'cius,] (Francesco,) an

Italian theologian, born at Florence
;
died in 1600.

Puccinelli, poot-che-neFlee, (Placido,) an Italian

biographer, born in Tuscany about 1609; died in 1685.

Puccius. See Pucci.
Pucelle, pii'sSK, (Ren£,) a French lawyer, born in

Paris in 1655, was a nephew of Marshal Catinat. Died
in 1745.
Pucelle d’Orleans. See Joan of Arc.
Puchta, pSoK'ti, (Georg Friedrich,) a German

jurist, born at Cadolzburg in 1798. He published an
excellent work on Roman law, “Cursus der Institu-

tionen,” (3 vols., 1841-47,) and a “Manual of the Pan-
dects,” (5th edition, 1854.) Died at Berlin in 1846.

Puchta, (Wolfgang Heinrich,) a German jurist,

father of the preceding, was born near Erlangen in 1769 ;

died in 1845.
Fiickler-Muskau, puk'ler moos'kow, (Hermann

Ludwig Heinrich,) Prince of, a German writer of

travels, born at Muskau, in Lusatia, in 1785. He visited

England, France, Northern Africa, and Asia, and gave
an account of those countries in a work entitled “ Let-

ters of a Defunct,” (“Briefe eines Verstorbenen,” 1830.)

This was followed by “Semilasso in Africa,” (1836,) and
other sketches of travel. Died in 1871.

See the “London Quarterly Review” for June, 1837; “Foreign
Quarterly Review” for May, 1832, May, 1834, and July, 1836.

Puech-Dupont, push dii'pdiN', (Leonard,) a French
naturalist and anatomist, born at Bayeux in 1795; died

in 1828.

Pufendorf, poo'fen-doRr, written also Puffendorf,
(Esaias,) a German writer, born in 1628, was a brother

of Samuel. He is supposed to be the author of a satirical

work entitled “ Anecdotes of Sweden.” Died in 1689.

Pufendorf, (Samuel.) See Puffendorf.
Puf'fen-dorf, [Ger. Pufendorf, poo'fen-doRf'; Lat.

Pufendor'fius,] (Samuel,) Baron, an eminent Ger-
man jurist and publicist, born near Chemnitz, in Saxony,

in 1632. He studied at Leipsic and Jena, giving his

attention chiefly to the political works of Grotius and
Hobbes. He published in 1660 his “Elements of Uni-

versal Jurisprudence,” (in Latin,) which was received

with general favour. Puffendorf was soon after appointed

by the Elector-Palatine, Charles Louis, professor of the

law of nature and of nations at Heidelberg, that chair
having been created expressly for him. He exposed the
absurdities of the constitution of the Germanic empire
in his work “De Statu Imperii Germanici,” published
under the name of “Severini de Mozambano,” (1667,)
which attracted great attention. On the invitation of
Charles XI. of Sweden, he accepted a similar professor-
ship at Lund in 1670. He brought out in 1672 his
greatest work, entitled “On the Law of Nature and of
Nations,” (“ De Jure Naturae et Gentium.”) This treat-
ise is regarded as superior in some respects to that of
Grotius. The new principles which he advocated were
violently opposed by some of his contemporaries

; but
the work procured for him a durable European reputa-
tion. He was subsequently appointed historiographer
to the King of Sweden, and made a baron. Died at

Berlin in 1694.

See Jenisch, “Vita Pufendorfii,” 1802; Daniel Muller,
“Laudes Pufendorfii,” 1723; Nic£ron, “Memoires;” Sax, “Ono-
masticon.”

Pugatchef. See Poogatchef.
Pugatschew. See Poogatchef.
Puget, pii'zhi', (Francois,) a French painter and

architect, was a son of Pierre, noticed below. He excelled
in portraits. Died in 1707.
Puget, (Hilarion Paul Francois Bienvenu,) a

French general, born in Paris in 1754. He had a high
command in the campaign against Spain in 1793. Died
in 1828.

Puget, (Louis,) a French naturalist, born at Lyons in

1629. He gained distinction by researches on magnetism.
Died in 1709.
Puget, (Pierre,) an eminent French sculptor, archi-

tect, and painter, born at Marseilles in 1622, was a pupil
of Pietro da Cortona, with whom he worked at Rome.
He worked as architect at Marseilles, where he also
painted some historical pieces. About 1655 he renounced
painting, on account of ill health, and devoted himself to

sculpture, on which his celebrity is founded. At Genoa,
where he passed some years, he executed an admirable
statue of Saint Sebastian, abas-relief of the Assumption,
and other works. Having been invited by Colbert, he
returned to France in 1669, after which he produced, as

sculptor, “ Alexander and Diogenes,” and “ Milo of Cro-
tona,” which is regarded as his master-piece. He has
been called “ the Michael Angelo of France.” Died at

Marseilles in 1694.
See Cicognara, “ Storia della Scultura:” Pmf.ric-David, “Vie

de P. Puget, Peintre,” etc., 1S40; F^raud, “ Illloge historique de
P. Puget,” 1807; A. Rabbe, “£loge de P. Puget,” 1807; “Nou-
velle Biographie Generale. ”

Pughe, pu, (William Owen,) a Welsh philologist

and antiquary, born in Merionethshire in 1759. He
published a “ Welsh-and-English Dictionary,” (1793-
1803,) a collection of old Welsh poetry and chronicles,

entitled “Myvyrian Archaiology of Wales,” (1801-07,)
and “Cambrian Biography,” (1803.) Died in 1835.
Pugin, pii'zh&N', (Augustus,) an eminent architec-

tural draftsman, born in Normandy about 1765, emi-
grated to London in his youth. He published, besides
other works, “ Specimens of Gothic Architecture, se-

lected from Various Ancient Edifices of England,” (2

vols., 1821-23,) and “Specimens of the Architectural
Antiquities of Normandy,” (1825-28.) Died in 1832.
Pu'gin, (Augustus Northmore Wf.lby,) an able

English architect, born in London in 1811, was a son
of the preceding. He was a zealous Roman Catholic,
and an admirer of the mediaeval Gothic style of archi-

tecture. He designed the Cathedral of Saint Marie at

Derby, and a great number of Roman Catholic churches
at Liverpool, Oxford, Cambridge, Reading, Newcastle,
and other places. It appears that his zeal would not
permit him to build a Protestant church. His writings,

one of which is entitled “ The True Principles of Pointed
or Christian Architecture,” (1841,) contributed much to

the prevalence of the Gothic style of churches. He
ruined his constitution by excessive labour, was sent to

a lunatic-asylum, and died in 1852.

See B. Ferrey, “Recollections of A. N. Welby Pugin and Au-
gustus Pugin;” “ Blackwood’s Magazine” for December, 1861.

Pugin, (Edward Welby,) an architect, and a son of

the preceding, was born in 1834. He designed several

a, e, I, o, u, y, long; &, b, i), same, less prolonged; a, e, T, o, u, y, short; a, e, i, o, obscure; fir, fill, fit; mit; nflt; good; mdbn;



PUGLIO 1849 PULTENET

large churches of Liverpool, and completed some works
which his father had commenced. Died in 1875.
Puglio. See Puligo.
Pugnani, poon-yi'nee, (Gaetano,) an Italian com-

poser, born at Turin in 1728; died in 1798.

Pugnet, piin'yi', (Jean Francois Xavier,) a French
medical writer, born at Lyons in 1765, was chief phy-
sician of a hospital at Dunkirk from 1805 to 1821. Died
in 1846.

Puibusque, de, deh pii-e'biisk', (Adoi.phe Louis,)

a French litterateur
,
born in Paris in 1801. He obtained

a prize of the French Academy for his “Comparative
History of the Spanish and French Literatures,” (2

vols., 1843.)
Puisaye, de, deh pii-e'zi', (Joseph Genevieve,)

Count, a French royalist general, born in 1754. Lie

commanded the army of emigrants and Chouans which
was completely defeated at Quiberon in 1794. He died
in England in 1827.

Puiseux, pii-e'zuh', (Victor Alexandre,) a French
mathematician, born at Argenteuil in 1820. He became
in 1857 professor of astronomy at the Faculty of Sciences
in Paris. He has written several memoirs on astronomy.
Puisieux, de, deh pii-e'ze-uh', (Madeleine d’Ar-

sant,) a French authoress, born in Paris in 1720, wrote
“ Les Caracteres,” and other works. Died in 1798.
Puisieux, de, (Pierre Brulart,) Vicomte, Marquis

de Sillery, a French diplomatist, born in Paris in 1583.
He was employed in important missions in the reign

of Louis XIII., with whom he had much influence.

Died in 1640.

Puissant, pii-e'sSN', (Louis,) a French mathemati-
cian, born near Chatelet (Seine-et-Marne) in 1769. He
devoted himself chiefly to geodesy, in which he acquired
eminence, and succeeded La Place in the Academy of

Sciences in 1828. Among his works is a “ Treatise on
Geodesy,” (1805.) Died in 1843.
Pujati, poo-y3.'tee, (Giuseppe Antonio,) an Italian

physician, born in Friuli in 1701. He became professor
at Padua in 1754. Died in 1760.
Pujol, pii'zhol', (Alexandre Denis Abel,) called

Abel de Pujol, a French historical painter, born at

Valenciennes in 1785, was a pupil of David. He gained
the first prize in 1811, and went to Rome with a pension.
Among his best works are “ Saint Stephen preaching
the Gospel,” “ Caesar on the Ides of March,” and a large

picture of the “ Renaissance of the Arts,” painted on a
ceiling in the Louvre. He was chosen a member of the

Academy in 1835. Died in 1861.

See “Nouvelle Biographie (Lncrale. ’ ’

Pujol, (Alexis,) a French medical writer, born near
Beziers in 1739. His best work is an “ Essay on Chronic
Inflammations of the Viscera,” (1791.) Died in 1804.
Pujoulx, pu'zhoo', (Jean Baptiste,) a mediocre

French litterateur
,
born in Gironde in 1762 ; died in 1821.

Pulaski, pu-las'ke, [Polish pron. poo-Us'kee,] (Count
Casimir,) a celebrated Polish officer, was born in 1747.
He was a son of the patriotic Count Pulaski who
formed the Confederation of Barr in 1768. Casimir
took arms in that year against the Russian invaders,
commanded in many battles and sieges, and performed
many daring exploits. “ Never was there a warrior,”
says Rulhifere, “ who possessed greater dexterity in every
kind of service.” He went into exile in 1772, and en-
tered the service of the United States in 1777. Four
days after the battle of Brandywine he was appointed
commander of the cavalry, with the rank of brigadier-
general. He resigned this command in March, 1778, and
raised a body called Pulaski’s Legion, which was ordered
to South Carolina in February, 1779. He was killed in

the autumn of that year, at the siege of Savannah.
See Sparks, “American Biography,” vol. iv. of second series.

Pul-ehe'rl-a, [Gr. JlovAxepia
; Fr. Pui.ch£rie, piiF-

sh&'re',] Empress of the East, born in 399 a.d., was a
daughter of Arcadius. She governed the empire in the
name of her brother Theodosius from 414 until his
death, in 450 A.D., and in her own name from that event
until her death, in 453 a.d. She was canonized as a
saint by the Greek Church.

See Gibbon, “Decline and Fall of the Roman Empire;” Con-
tucci, “Vita dell’Imperatrice Pulcheria,” 1754,

Pulci, pool'chee, (Bernardo,) an Italian poet, born
at Florence about 1425, was a brother of Luigi, noticed
below. He translated Virgil’s “ Bucolics,” (1481,) and
wrote several elegies. He was living in 1494.
Pulci, (Luca,) an Italian poet, was a brother of the

preceding. He wrote “ 11 Ciriffo Calvaneo,” and other
poems.

Pulci, (Luigi,) an Italian poet, was born at Florence
in 1431. He lived on familiar terms with Lorenzo de’

Medici, to whom his wit rendered him an agreeable com-
panion. His principal work is “Morgante Maggiore,”

(1481,) a romantic poem, in which the serious and ludi-

crous are blended, and which contains some beautiful

passages. It is sometimes styled a heroico-comic poem.
He employed the idioms and niceties of the Tuscan
language with much skill. His style was commended
as a model by Machiavel. Died about 1487.

See Tiraboschi, “Storia della Letteratura Italiana Long-
fellow, “Poets and Poetry of Europe;” Ginguen£, “ Histoire
Litt^raire d’ltalie ;” “ Lives of the Italian Poets,” by Rev. Henry
Stebbing ; “North American Review” for October, 1824, article

“Italian Narrative Poetry,” (by Prescott.)

Pulgar, del, d£l pool-g^R', (Hernando,) a Spanish
historian of high reputation, was born at Pulgar, near
Toledo, about 1436. He was appointed in 1482 histo-

riographer of Castile by Queen Isabella, whom he served
as secretary and attended in various journeys and cam-
paigns. He wrote a “ History of the Reign of Ferdinand
and Isabella,” (1565,) which, however, does not extend
quite to the capture of Granada. Among his works is

a collection of biographies, entitled “Claros Varones de
Espana,” (“Illustrious Men of Spain,” 1524.) He died
about 1490.

See Ticknor, “History of Spanish Literature;” Prescott,
“ History of Ferdinand and Isabella,” vol. i. part i. ; N. Antonio,
“ Bibliotheca Hispana Nova.”

Puligo, poo-lee'go, or Puglio, pool'yo, (Domenico,)
an Italian painter, born at Florence in 1475 ;

died in

1527-
FulTus or Pul'len, (Robert,) an English cardinal,

noted as a promoter of learning. Died about 1150.

Pulmann, pool'min, [written in Dutch Poelmann,]
(Theodor,) a German philologist, born in the duchy
of Cleves about 1510 ; died about 1580.

Pulszky, pool'ske, (Francis Aurelius,) a Hunga-
rian writer and patriot, born at Eperies in 1814. Having
made the tour of Great Britain and Ireland, he published
in 1837 “Extracts from the Journal of a Hungarian trav-

elling in Great Britain,” (in German.) He took a promi-
nent part in the revolution of 1848, and was appointed
under-secretary of state for Hungary. After the defeat

of the Hungarians he accompanied Kossuth as an inti-

mate friend to America, and published in 185 1 an account
of the journey, entitled “ Red, White, and Black,” (in

English,) in which his wife had a part. She was also a
contributor to his “Tales and Traditions of Hungary,”

(3 vols., 1851.)

See the “ Edinburgh Review” for July, 1851.

Pulszky, (Theresa,) an authoress, the wife of the

preceding, was born in Vienna in 1815. She was mar-
ried about 1845. She published “ Memoirs of a Hunga-
rian Lady,” (in English, 2 vols., 1831.)

Fulteney, piilt'ne, (Richard,) an English botanist

and physician, born in Leicestershire in 1730. He wrote
a “General View of the Writings of Linnaeus,” (1782,)

and “ Sketches of the Progress of Botany in England,”

(2 vols., 1790.) Died in 1801.

Pulteney, (William,) Earl of Bath, an English
statesman and orator, born in 1682, descended from an
old family of Leicestershire. He began his public life

as a Whig, entered Parliament about 1705, was appointed
secretary at war on the accession of George I., in 1715,
and became a brilliant debater in Parliament. He ceased
to act with the ministry in 1725, after which he was a

determined opponent of Walpole. As the leader of

the opposition, or the “ patriots,” he enjoyed great

popularity for a number of years. He contributed to

“The Craftsman,” edited by Lord Bolingbroke. “He
became,” says Lord Macaulay, “ the greatest leader of

opposition that the House of Commons had ever seen.”

Review of Thackeray’s “ Life of Chatham.”) When
Walpole was removed from power, in 1742, Pulteney
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might have been his successor. The formation of a new
ministry was intrusted to him, but, from timidity or some
other reason, he declined the office of prime minister,

and recommended the incompetent Lord Wilmington.
At the same time he sacrificed his own popularity by
accepting the title of Earl of Bath. The composition

of the new cabinet was unsatisfactory to his party and
to the public. His rival, Walpole, meeting him in the

House of Lords, said, “ Here we are, my lord, the two
most insignificant fellows in England.” “ He was,” says

the “Edinburgh Review” for April, 1840, “one of the

most accomplished debaters, perhaps one of the finest

speakers, that ever appeared in our senate. . . . His
style was correct and classical beyond that of all other

men, and his unpremeditated compositions were as

correct and elegant as his most prepared.” He died in

1764, and left no issue.

See Chalmers, “Biographical Dictionary;” “ Nouvelle Bio-

graphie Gen^rale.”

Pul'tock, (Robert,) an English author of the eigh-

teenth century. Very little is known of his life. He
published in 1750 “The Life and Adventures of Peter

Wilkins,” a romance, which was praised by Southey.

Pulzone, pool-zo'ni, (Scipione,) a skilful Italian

painter, born at Gaeta in 1550; died about 1590.

Pu-pl-e'nus Max'I-mus, (Clodius,) a Roman
officer, who was elected (238 a.d.) emperor with Balbinus.

He was killed in 239 by his mutinous soldiers.

Purana, poo-ri'na, a Sanscrit word, signifying “ an-

cient,” and applied to certain sacred books of the Hin-

doos, treating of the creation, destruction, and renovation

of worlds, and of the history of gods and heroes. There
are eighteen recognized as eminently sacred. The pu-

ranas are very voluminous, comprising, according to

Professor Wilson, four hundred thousand stanzas.

See Wilson’s Preface to his translation of the Vishnu Purina.

Purbach, pooR'biic.or Peurbach,poiR'biK,(Georg,)
an eminent German astronomer, born at Peurbach, in

Austria, in 1423. He studied at Vienna and subsequently

in Italy, and, after his return, succeeded Gmunden as

professor of astronomy at Vienna. He wrote an ex-

planation of the first six books of the “Almagest” of

Ptolemy, and a work entitled “New Theories of the

Planets,” (“Theorise novae Planetarum,”) which had a

high reputation in his time. The celebrated Muller

(Regiomontanus) was his pupil. Died in 1461.

Pur'cell, (Henry,) an eminent English musician and
composer, born, probably in Westminster, in 1658, was
a pupil of Captain Cook. He became organist of West-
minster Abbey in 1676, and one of the organists of the

chapel royal in 1682. His first compositions were an-

thems, which were greatly admired. He displayed

greater genius in dramatic music and other secular

music. In 1690 he produced the music of Lee’s “The-
odosius; or, The Force of Love,” and that of the
“ Tempest” as altered by Dryden. He composed many
songs, cantatas, sonatas, duets, glees, etc. Among his

popular works are the song “Genius of England,”
“Britons, strike Home,” (in “Bonduca,”) the cantata

of “Mad Bess,” and several songs in Dryden’s “King
Arthur.” He is considered by some critics the most
excellent composer that England has produced. Died
in November, 1695.

See Burney, “ History of Music;” F£tis, “ Biographie Univer-

selle des Musiciens.”

Purcell,. (Thomas,) an English musician and com-
poser, was an uncle of the preceding. He became a

gentleman of the chapel royal in 1660. Died in 1682.

Fur'chas, (Samuel,) an" English compiler of travels,

was born at Thaxted, in Essex, in 1577. He became
rector of Saint Martin’s, Ludgate, in London, and chap-

lain to Archbishop Abbott. He published “ Purchas

his Pilgrimage ;
or, Relations of the World and the Re-

ligions observed in all Ages and Places,” etc., (1613,)

and “Purchas his Pilgrimes,” (1625,) which are collec-

tions of great research and some value. Died in 1628.

See “ Biographia Britannica.”

Puri, poo'ree or pii're', (David,) a Swiss philanthro-

pist, born at Neufchatel in 1709. He founded a hospital

at his native town, to which he bequeathed about five

million francs for charitable objects. Died in 1786.

Furicelli, poo-re-chel'lee, (Francesco,) an Italian
poet, born at Milan about 1657; died in 1738.
PuriceUi, (Giovanni Pietro,) an Italian scholar and

priest, born in the Milanese in 1589. He published
“ Ambrosianae Mediolanse Basilicae Monumenta,” (1645.)
Died in 1659.
Fursh, (Frederick,) a distinguished botanist, born at

Tobolsk, in Siberia, in 1774. He resided in the United
States from 1799 to 1811, and in the latter year went to
England. He published a valuable work on the plants
of North America, entitled “Flora Americae Septentrio-
nalis,” (London, 1814.) Died at Montreal in 1820.
Pur'ver, (Anthony,) an English linguist, born in

Hampshire about 1702, was a minister of the Society
of Friends. He studied Greek and Hebrew, and pro-
duced a new version of the Old and New Testament,
which he published (1764) by the aid of Dr. Fothergill.
Died in 1777. Purver’s translation of the Bible has
been pronounced superior to all others for “closeness to
the original.” (For an interesting account of Purver’s
life, see “Social Hours with Friends,” New York, 1867,
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See “Pursuit of Knowledge under Difficulties,” vol. i., 1839.

Fuschkin. See Pooshkin.
Pu'sey, (Edward Bouverie,) D.D., the founder of

Puseyism, was born in 1800. His father, Philip Bou-
verie, was a brother of the Earl of Radnor, and assumed
the name of Pusey. He graduated at Oxford in 1822,

became Fellow of Oriel College, canon of Christ Church,
and Regius professor of Hebrew in 1828. In conjunction
with John Henry Newman, he wrote “Tracts for the
Times,” (1833,) which produced great excitement. He
was suspended from his pastoral functions on account
of a sermon on the eucharist, which he preached in 1843.
Prom 1846, when J. H. Newman joined the Roman
Church, Dr. Pusey was the leader of the High Church
party in England, opposed often but a ways respected.

He died in September, 1882, after having been Regius
professor of Hebrew in the university for fifty-four years.

Pusey, (Philip,) an agriculturist, a brother of the
preceding, was bom in 1799. He inheiited an estate

in Berkshire, which county he represented in Parliament
from 1834 to 1852. His political principles were con-
servative. He wrote several essays ou agriculture, and
edited the “Journal of the Royal Agricultural Society.”

Died in 1855,
Futeanus, pii-ti-5'nus, (

Erycius,) originally Hen-
drik van der Putten, (vfn der piit'ten,) a Flemish
antiquary and historian, born at Venloo in 1574- He
became in 1606 professor of ancient literature at Lou-
vain. Died in 1646.

Puthod, pii'tod', (Jacques Pierre Marie Louis
Joseph,) a French general, born in Bresse in 1769; died

in 1837.
Futlitz, poot'lits, (Gustav Heinrich Gans,) a Ger-

mannobleman and litterateur
,
born in 1821, has published

several dramas, and a collection of charming tales, en-

titled “What the Forest tells Itself,” (“Was sich der

Wald erzahlt.”)

Pflt'nam, (Israel,) a celebrated American general

of the Revolution, born at Salem, Massachusetts, in

1718. He distinguished himself in the French war by
his reckless courage and adventurous spirit, and, being

captured by the Indians in the neighbourhood of Ticon-

deroga in 1758, was only saved from being burned alive

by the interposition of a French officer. On the breaking

out of the Revolutionary war, he embraced with ardour

the cause of the patriots, and was conspicuous for his

skill and bravery at the battle of Bunker Hill. He
was made a major-general in 1775. In May, 1777, he
was appointed commander of the army of the Highlands
in New York. He superintended the construction of

the fortifications at West Point. Died in 1790. Among
his exploits was a fight with a wolf, which he followed

into a dark cavern with a torch and killed with a gun.

The aperture of the cavern being very small, he crept

in head-foremost, and had a rope fastened to his legs, by
which his companions drew him out. This occurred at

Pomfret, Connecticut, where he resided. According to

President Dwight, he was a “man whose generosity was
singular, whose honesty was proverbial, who raised him-
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self to universal esteem and offices of eminent distinction

by personal worth and a useful life.”

See “ Essay on the Life of General Putnam,” byD. Humphreys;
O. W. Peabody, “ Life of Israel Putnam,” in Sparks’s “ American
Biography,” vol. vii. ; “National Portrait-Gallery of Distinguished
Americans,” vol. i.

Putnam, (Rufus,) an American general of the Revo-
lution, born at Sutton, Massachusetts, in 1738, was one
of the first settlers of the State of Ohio. In 1788, in

company with a considerable number of colonists from
New England, he founded the city of Marietta. He
was appointed in 1796 surveyor-general of United States

lands. Died in 1824.

Putnam, (William Lowell,) an American officer,

born in Boston in 1840, was a nephew of the poet James
R. Lowell. He graduated at Harvard College, and gave
promise of extraordinary genius. Having enlisted as

a lieutenant, he was killed at the battle of Ball’s Bluff,

October, 1861.

Putschius, put'sKe-us, (Elias,) a Flemish philolo-

gist, born at Antwerp about 1580. He published a

valuable work on the ancient grammarians, entitled

“Grammaticas Latinae Auctores antiqui,” (1605.) Died
at Stade in 1606.

Futte, van, (Henry.) See Dupuy, (Henry.)
Puttenliam, put'ten-am, (George,) an English poet,

born about 1533. He wrote “ Partheniades,” and “ The
Art of Poesie,” (1589.) Died about 1600.

Piitter or Puetter, put'ter, (Johann Stephan,) a

celebrated German publicist, born at Iserlohn, in West-
phalia, in 1725. He became in 1757 professor of public

law at Gottingen, where he lectured more than forty

years. Among his numerous works are “ Institutes

of German Public Law,” (“ Institutiones Juris publici

Germanici,” 1770,) and a “ Historical Development of

the Constitution of the German Empire,” (3 vols., 1786.)

Died at Gottingen in 1807.

See “ Piitters Selbstbiographie,” 1798.

Puvis, pu'vtss', (Marc Antoine,) a French agricul-

turist, born at Cuiseaux (Saone-et-Loire) in 1776. He
rendered important services by his experiments and
writings on agriculture. Died in 1851.

Puy, du. See Dupuy.
Puymaurin, de, deh pii-e'mo'rflN', (Nicolas Joseph

de Marcassus,) a French administrator and painter,

born at Toulouse in 1718 ;
died in 1791. His son, Jean

Pierre Casimir, (1757-1841,) was a useful member of

the Chamber of Deputies, and wrote some scientific

treatises.

Puysegur, de, deh pii-e'z&'giiR', (Antoine Hya-
cinthe Anne,) a French naval officer, born in 1752;
died in 1809.

Puysegur, de,(Armand Marie Jacques de Chaste-
net—deh shit'ni',) Marquis, a French general, born
in 1751. He was a zealous advocate of animal magnet-
ism, on which he wrote several works. Died in 1825.

Puysegur, de, (Jacques Franqois de Chastenet,)
Marquis, an able French general, born in Paris in

1656. He was sent to Spain in 1703, with the title of
director-general of the troops, and was raised to the

rank of lieutenant-general in 1704. In 1734 he received

a marshal’s baton. Died in 1743. He left a “Treatise
on the Art of War.” His father, Jacques, born in 1602,
was a general of some distinction. Died in 1682.

See De Courcelles, “ Dictionnaire des Gendraux Frangais.”

Puzos, (Nicolas,) a French physician, born in
Paris in 1686, excelled in obstetiics. Died in 1753.
Pyat, (Felix,) a French litterateur, born at Vierzon

(Cher) in 1810. He is a radical in polities. He joined
Ledru-Rollin in a seditious plot in June, 1849, after
which he became an exi'e. He was one of the Com-
munist leaders in 1871, and was condemned to death in

1873 ;
but returned under the amnesty of 1880.

Pye, pi, (Henry James,) an English poet, born in

London in 1745. He translated Aristotle’s “Poetics,”
and wrote many poems, among which are “ The Progress
of Refinement,” (1783,) and “Alfred,” an epic poem,
(1802.) He became poet-laureate in 1790, and was a
member of Parliament. Died in 1813.

Pye, (John,) an English engraver of landscapes, was
born at Birmingham in 1782. He engraved with success

some pictures of Turner, among which is “Pope’s
Villa.” He published a work entitled “ Patronage of
British Art,” (1845.) Died in 1874.

Pyg-ma/li-on, [IIvy/taXiuv,] in Greek mythology, a
king of Cyprus, who is said to have fallen in love with
an ivory image of a young woman which he had formed,
and which Venus at his request endowed with life.

Pygmalion, King of Tyre, and a son of Belus, is

supposed to have lived about 800 B.C., and to have been
the brother of Dido, who founded Carthage.

See Virgil’s “ iEneid,” book i.

Pygmees or Pygmsei. See Pygmies.
Pyg'mies, [Gr. IIvyfiaioi ; Lat. Pygm/ei, pig-mee'i

;

Fr. Pygmies, p^'mi',] a fabulous nation of dwarfs,

whom the ancients supposed to live near the sources of

the Nile, or in India. According to Homer, they waged
against the cranes a warfare which was annually re-

newed. Some writers relate that an army of pygmies
once assailed Hercules when he was asleep.

Pylade._ See Pylades.
Pyl'a-des, [Gr. IIvldidrig

;

Fr. Pylade, pe'lid',] a son
of Strophius, King of Phocis, was a cousin and intimate

friend of Orestes, whose sister Electra he married. The
friendship of Pylades and Orestes was proverbial. (See

Orestes.)
Pyle, pH, (Thomas,) an English theologian, born in

Norfolk in 1674. He was prebendary of Salisbury, and
vicar of Saint Margaret, at Lynn. He wrote paraphrases
on the Acts, Epistles, and some other books of the Bible.

Died in 1756.
Pym, (John,) an eminent British statesman and

orator, born at Brymore, in Somersetshire, in 1584. He
entered Broadgate Hall, now Pembroke College, Oxford,

in 1599, and was elected to Parliament in 1614, after he
had acquired financial skill by a service of some years

in the Exchequer. He became a leader of the country

party, and so strenuously opposed the measures of the

court that King James I. stigmatized him as “a very ill-

tempered spirit.” He represented Tavistock in all the

Parliaments held in the reign of Charles I. In 1626 he
was one of the managers of an impeachment against the

Duke of Buckingham, and made a speech for which he
was imprisoned by the court. He was released on his

election to the third Parliament. He was once a friend

of Wentworth, who, having resolved to desert the pop-

ular cause, obtained a private interview with Pym and
began to sound him in a set speech. Pym, understand-
ing his drift, stopped him short with these words : “You
need not use all this art to tell me that you have a mind
to leave us ; but, remember what I tell you, I will never
leave you while your head is on your shoulders !” In

the Parliament which met in April, 1640, Pym made a
long and celebrated speech on grievances. “A more
massive document,” says Forster, “was never given to

history.” Pym and Hampden were the most eminent
leaders of the popular party when the Long Parliament
met, in November, 1640. He attacked Wentworth (now
Earl of Strafford) in a powerful speech, which had such
an effect that he was unanimously, and without delay,

impeached of high treason. “ The result,” says Forster,

“proved this to have been, what Pym anticipated, the

master-stroke of the time. It struck instant terror into

every quarter of the court, and left the king, for a time,

powerless and alone.” At the trial of Strafford he ap-

peared as accuser. His influence is thus estimated by
Clarendon: “I think Mr. Pym was at this time [1641]
the most popular man, and the most able to do hurt,

that hath lived in any time.” On the 22d of November,
1641, he presented to the House the Grand Remon-
strance, a final appeal to the people. In January, 1642,
the king attempted to arrest Pym and four other mem-
bers of the House ; but they escaped. (See Charles
I., and Hampden.) Pym had received, through Lady
Carlisle, timely notice of this attempt. At a conference
of the two Houses on the subject of grievances, in the
same month, Pym made a celebrated speech. He was
nicknamed “King Pym” by the royalists. He was ap-
pointed lieutenant-general of the ordnance of the king-

dom in November, 1643. He died in December of that

year, leaving several children. Pym was a consummate
master of parliamentary science and political tactics. He
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was not extreme in his opinions, and did not partake

of the Puritanic formality and rigorism which prevailed

among the members of his party. “There is nothing
more remarkable in the speeches of Pym,” says Forster,

“than what may be emphatically termed their wisdom.

. . . The wisdom I have spoken of was, as it always

is with the greatest men, a junction of the plain and
practical with the profound and contemplative ; to such
an extent, however, in his case, and in such perfection,

as may not be equalled in that of any other speaker of

ancient or modern times, with the single exception

of Burke.”
See Forster, “ Lives of Eminent British Statesmen Claren-

don, “History of the Rebellion;” Hume, “History of England.”

Pym, (Sir William,) an English physician, born in

Edinburgh or in Warwickshire about 1775. He served
as surgeon in the army, and was appointed inspector-

general of the army hospitals about 1816. He wrote
a “Treatise on the Yellow Fever,” (1815.) Died in

1861.

Pynacker. See Pynaker.
Pynaker or Pynacker, pl'nfl'ker, (Adam,) a skilful

Dutch landscape-painter, born at Pynaker, between Delft

and Schiedam, in 1621. He studied at Rome, and re-

turned to Holland. “ In his small compositions,” says

the “ Biographie Universelle,” “he shows himself a skil-

ful artist. We distinguish the form and aspect of the

different species of trees
;

his colour is always beautiful

and true
;

his distances and skies are vapory,” etc.

Died about 1676.

See Descamps, “Vies des Peintres Hollandais.”

Pjfn'chon, (William,) an Anglo-American writer

on theology, born about 1591. He emigrated from
England in 1630, and was one of the first settlers of

Springfield, Massachusetts. Died in Buckinghamshire
in 1662.

Pyne, pin, (James B.,) an able English landscape-

painter, born at Bristol in 1800. He became a resident

of London about 1835, and visited Italy and Switzerland

in 1846. In 1853 he published some beautiful landscapes

in a volume entitled “ The English Lake District.” His
style is vigorous and brilliant, but not free from manner-
ism. He was vice-president of the Society of British

Artists for many years. Died in 1870.

Pyne, (William Henry,) an English painter and
writer, born in London in 1770. He painted portraits

and landscapes with some success, but gained more
distinction by his publications, viz., “The Microcosm,
or a Picturesque Delineation of the Arts, Manufactures,

etc. of Great Britain,” (1803,) a “History of the Royal
Residences,” (3 vols., 1819,) and “ Wine and Walnuts,”

(1823.) Died in 1843.

See “Autobiography of William Jerdan,” vol. iii. chap. vii.

Pyn'son, (Richard,) an early printer, who was born
in Normandy, and lived in England about 1500. He was
king’s printer in the reign of Henry VII.
Pyot, pe'o', (Jean Jacques Richard,) a French phy-

sician, born at Isomes (Haute-Marne) in 1792; died in

1841.
Pypers, pi'pers, (Pieter,) a Dutch poet, born at

Amersfoort in 1749. He wrote several short poems,
and produced many dramas, some of which were trans-

lated or imitated from the French. Died in 1805.

See Van der Aa, “ Biographisch Woordenboek.”

Pyra, pee'rfi, (Jacob Emanuel,) a German poet, born
in Lusatia in 1715. He wrote “The Temple of True
Poetry,” and other poems. Died in 1744.
Pyr'a-mus, [Fr. Pyrame, pe'rim'.j See Thisbe.
Pyrard, pe'rtR', (Franqois,) a French voyager, born

at Laval about 1570. He published a “Narrative of a

Voyage to the East Indies,” (1611,) which is highly

commended. Died in 1621.

Py-re'I-cus, a Greek painter of unknown period, is

supposed to have lived after Alexander the Great. He
painted low subjects with success.

Pyr-got'e-les,
[
nvpyoriXr/^, ]

an excellent Greek en-

graver of gems, lived about 330 B.C. An edict of Alex-
ander the Great designated him as the only artist who
was permitted to engrave the royal seal-rings or gems.
The extant works ascribed to him are probably forgeries.

Pyrker, pSSR'ker, (Johann Ladislaw,) a German
poet, born at Langh, in Hungary, in 1772. He became
Archbishop of Erlau in 1821. Among his poems is one
entitled “ Pearls of the Good Old Time,” (“ Perlen der
heiligen Vorzeit,” 1823.) Died in 1847.
Fy-rom/a-ehus,

[
Rupopiyo?,

]
sometimes written

Phyromachus or Pllilomachus, a Greek statuary,
who is supposed to have flourished about 300 or 250
B.C. A famous statue of Asclepius is ascribed to him.
Pyr'rha, a daughter of Epimetheus and Pandora, was

the wife of Deucalion. According to tradition, she and
her husband were saved in an ark when mankind were
generally drowned by a deluge. (See Deucalion.)
Pyr'rho or Pyr'rhon, [Ilvf>(xjv,\ a Greek philosopher

and skeptic, was a native of Elis, and was born about
380 B.C. He was a pupil of Anaxarchus or Anaxan-
drus. It is said that he accompanied Alexander the
Great to India. His writings, if he left any, are not
extant. He had numerous disciples, and is regarded as
the founder of a skeptical school, the doctrines of which
are called Pyrrhonism. He recommended a suspension
of judgment, and cultivated a habitual composure or
tranquillity of mind, (anadeia.) After his return from
India he became high-priest at Elis. Died about the

age of ninety.

See C. Mai.let, “Etudes philosophiques,” tome ii. ; Diogenes
Laertius; Munch, “ De Notione et Indole Scepticismi nominatim
Pyrrhonismi,” 1797; “ Nouvelle Biographie Gent-rale.”

Pyrrhon. See Pyrrho.
Pyrrhus. See Neoptolemus.
Pyr'rhus, [Ilu/fykif,] King of Epirus, a son of King

Aiacides and Phthia, was born about 318 B.C. His
father was killed in battle while Pyrrhus was a child.

The young prince himself was expelled by the Epirotes
at the age of seventeen, and then joined the army of

Demetrius, who was his brother-in-law. He signalized

his courage at the battle of Ipsus, (301 B.C.) Having
raised a small army, he entered Epirus, and obtained
the throne in 295 B.C. His courage and generosity
rendered him very popular. Ambition appears to have
been his ruling passion. In 291 B.C he was involved in

a war against Demetrius, his brother-in-law, for the pos-
session of Macedonia, which he invaded in 287 B.C. The
army which Demetrius led against him, impelled by ad-

miration of the character of Pyrrhus, deserted to him in

a body, and Demetrius fled from the kingdom. Pyrrhus
divided his conquest with his ally Lysimachus, who soon
made himself master of all Macedonia. An irresistible

temptation was presented to the ambition of Pyrrhus by
the Tarentines, who in 281 B.C. solicited his aid in a war
against the Romans. His wise minister Cineas could
not prevail on him to renounce his vast projects of for-

eign conquest. In 280 B.C. he crossed over to Italy with

about 25,000 men and a number of elephants. The
frivolous and un warlike Tarentines failed to support him
with the large army which they had promised. He en-

countered the superior numbers of the Romans on the

river Siris, and defeated them after a long and obstinate

contest. His victory was so dearly bought that he is

reported to have said, “ Another such victory, and I must
return to Epirus alone.” He made overtures of peace,

which were rejected by the Roman senate.

In 279 B.C. another battle was fought, near Asculum,
where the Romans lost 6000 and Pyrrhus 3500 men.
Pyrrhus was unable to improve his victory, and, having
received an invitation to aid the Greeks of Sicily against

the Carthaginians, he concluded a truce with the Romans
in 278 B.C. He remained two years in Sicily, and gained

some victories, but failed to conquer the island. Hav-
ing returned to Tarentum to renew the war against the

Romans, he was defeated by M. Curius Dentatus near

Beneventum. He retired from Italy to Epirus in 274
B.C., and invaded Macedonia, of which he soon became
master in consequence of the desertion of the Macedonian
army from Antigonus Gonatas. At the request of Cle-

onymus, he engaged in a new enterprise, a war against

the Spartans, who repulsed his attack on their capital.

He was killed in Argos, in battle, in 272 B.C., after hav-

ing been stunned by a tile thrown from a house by a

woman. He was the greatest general of his time, and
Hannibal is reported to have said that he was the great-
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est of any age. “He was reputed,” says Plutarch, “to

excel in military experience and personal prowess all the

princes of his time. But what he gained by his achieve-

ments he lost by vain hopes ; his desire of something
absent never suffered him effectually to persevere in a

present pursuit.”

See Plutarch, “Life of Pyrrhus;” J. B. Jourdan, “ Histoire

de Pyrrhus,” 2 vols., 1749, and English version of the same ; Livy,
“History of Rome,” book xxxv.

; Jacob Abbott, “History of

Pyrrhus,” 1853.

Py-thag'o-ras, [Gr. Hvdayopag ; Fr. Pythagore, pe'-

ti'goR' ; It. Pitagora, pe-ti'go-ri,] one of the most
celebrated philosophers of antiquity, was born in Samos
about 600 B.c. Very little is known with certainty re-

specting his personal history. His father was Mnesar-
chus, a merchant, and generally believed to have been
a foreigner, (not a native of Samos,) but whether a

Phoenician or Pelasgian is uncertain. He is said to have
been first instructed in his own country by Creophilus,

and afterwards by Pherecydes in Syros. There was a

prevailing belief among the ancients that Pythagoras
travelled very extensively, visiting Egypt, Babylon, and
even India. That he visited Egypt seems very probable,

and it is perhaps not improbable that he journeyed
as far as Babylonia. The notion that he included India

in his travels would seem to have no other ground than
the circumstance that certain doctrines of his bear a

striking resemblance to some of those held by the Indian

Brahmans or Booddhists. He not only taught the doc-

trine of metempsychosis, (or transmigration of souls,)

but, like the Hindoos, made this the ground for incul-

cating the duty of kindness and tenderness towards
animals, and of abstinence from their flesh. It is related

that on a certain occasion he interceded to prevent a

dog from being beaten, saying that he recognized in its

cries the voice of one of his friends who had died. Py-
thagoras attached a great importance to the study of

mathematics. He is regarded as the inventor of several

important geometrical theorems, among which may be
named the following : that the three angles of a triangle

are together equal to two right angles, and that in any
right-angled triangle the square formed on the hypo-
tenuse is equal to the sum of the squares of the two
sides. He is said also to have been the inventor of

stringed musical instruments.

It is said that Pythagoras first made use of the word
philosopher, (<H/I6ao$of,) applying it to himself. He had,

we are told, witnessed the various public games of

Greece, and came at length to Phlius, in Achaia. Leon,
the king of that country, was delighted with his ingenuity

and eloquence, and asked him what art or profession he
followed. He replied that he was a philosopher. Leon
asked him wherein philosophers differed from other men.
Pythagoras answered that as at the public games some
were contending for glory and others were buying and
selling for the sake of gain, but there was one class

who came simply as spectators, so in human life there

were those who, regarding as unworthy of a wise man
the desire of fame or of gain, sought above all to be-

come wise : those he called philosophers, or lovers of
wisdom.

Pythagoras differed essentially from the other cele-

brated teachers of wisdom among the ancient Greeks,
in that he combined the character of priest with that of
philosopher. He appears to have given great attention to

the means of acquiring influence over the minds of men,
and for this purpose established a secret brotherhood
among his disciples and followers. He had certain doc-
trines of which he spoke only to his chosen disciples,

which, as being strictly limited to those within the

favoured circle, were called esotePic,
(
eourepiKa

.) Otbei
doctrines were freely communicated to those without, or
to the people at large : these were called exoter'ic

,
(ffure-

pma.) One of the necessary parts of the discipline of his

pupils was the practice of absolute silence. According
to some authorities, they were required to maintain
silence for five years, and during that period were not
allowed once to behold the face of Pythagoras

; but this

is probably an exaggeration.

So great was his authority with his disciples that when
any one asked why they believed this or practised that,

they were wont to answer, aiirbg bpp, (or £<pa,) i.e.
“ he

himself said so,” (in Latin, ipse dixit,) which was re-

garded as the most efficient mode of silencing all cavils

or doubts.
Pythagoras, on returning from his travels, settled at

Crotona, in Italy, where for a time he seems to have pos-
sessed an almost boundless influence over the minds of
the people. Many of the most wealthy and influential

among the citizens of Crotona joined the brotherhood,
which soon became the controlling power in the state.

Its extraordinary success appears to have rendered its

members so arrogant that they became objects of jeal-

ousy and bitter hatred to those who were not admitted
to the favoured circle.—that is, to the large majority of
the populace. An attack was made upon them while
assembled in one of their general meetings. The building
in which they met was set on fire, so that a great number
of them perished in the flames : only the younger and
more active, it is said, were able to escape. According
to one account, Pythagoras himself perished with the
others on this occasion, though some writers state that
he died at Metapontum soon after the expulsion of his
disciples from Crotona. A similar reaction took place
in other parts of Italy ; many of the Pythagoreans were
killed, and many others were driven into exile. The
brotherhood as an organization was completely sup-
pressed. Amid the uncertainty which prevails in regard
to the history of Pythagoras and his doctrines, we can
form only an imperfect conjecture respecting the greater
number of his religious and philosophic tenets. None
of his writings are extant

;
and what we know of his

philosophy is derived mainly from writers who under-
stood it very imperfectly.

See Andr£ Dacier, “ Vie de Pythagore,” 1706 ; A. Postelman,
“Leven vail Pythagoras,” 1724; Hamberger, “ Dissertatio de Vita
et Symbolis Pythagorae,” 1678; Eilstock, “ Historisch-kritisches
Leben des weltweisen Pythagoras,” 1756; Tiedemann, “ Griechen-
lands erste Philosophen, oder Leben des Orpheus, Pythagoras,” etc.,

1780; Heinrich Ritter, “ Geschichte der Pythagoraischen Philo-
sophic,” 1826; Reinhold, “Beitragzur Erlauterung der Pythagora-
ischen Metaphysik,” 1827 ; Ritter, “ History of Philosophy G.
H. Lewes, “Biographical History of Philosophy.”

Pyfth'e-as [Gr. Uvdeac

;

Fr. PythEe, pe'ti'] of Mas-
silia, in Gaul, an ancient Greek navigator of unknown
period. He probably lived between 350 and 200 B.c.

He sailed to the western and northern parts of Europe,
and wrote an account of his discoveries, which is not
extant. He described a place called Thule, composed
of a mixture of earth, sea, and air. His statements were
credited by Hipparchus, but discredited by Strabo and
others.

Pythee. See Pytheas.
Pyth/I-a, the name of the priestess of Apollo at

Delphi, where she uttered oracles.

Pythias. See Damon.
Pyth'i-us, [IK’fltof,] a surname of Apollo, applied to

him because he was worshipped at Delphi, the ancient
name of which was Pytho.
Py'thon, [Tlvduv,] the name of a fabulous dragon of

Delphi, killed by Apollo.
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Q.
Quack'en-bos, (George Payne,) an American

teacher and educational writer, born in New York in

1826, has published an “Advanced Course of Compo-
sition and Rhetoric,” (1854,) “Primary History of the

United States,” (i860,) “English Grammar,” (1862,) and
other works.
Quade, kwl'deh, (Michael Friedrich,) a German

philologist, born in Pomerania in 1628. He wrote much
of what the Germans call micrologie,—i.e. treatises on
minute or unimportant subjects. Died in 1757.

See Oelrichs, “Memoria M. F. Quade,” 1758.

Quaden, kwl'den, (Matthias,) a German geogra-
pher, born at Kilkenbach ; died at Cologne in 1609.

Quad-ra'tus, [Gr. Kodparoc,] an early Christian min-
ister, who, according to Saint Jerome, was chosen Bishop
of Athens in 125 a.d. He presented an Apology for

the Christian religion to Adrian in 126 a.d.

Quadri, kwl'dRee, (Antonio,) an Italian writer on
statistics and political economy, was born at Vicenza in

1777. He obtained in 1815 the office of secretary of the

government at Venice.
Quadri, (Giovanni Lodovico,) an Italian architect

and engraver, born at Bologna in 1700 ; died in 1748.

Quad-ri-ga'ri-us, (Quintus Claudius,) a Roman
historian, lived about 80 B.C. He wrote Roman Annals,
some extracts from which are preserved by Aulus
Gellius.

Quadrio, kwl'dRe-o, (Francesco Saverio,) a learned

Italian Jesuit and critic, born in Valtellina in 1695. He
was employed as professor at Padua, Bologna, Venice,

etc. He published, besides other works, a general his-

tory of poetry of all nations, (“ Storia e Ragione d’ogni

Poesia,” 7 vols., 1739-59,) a work of great labour and
some value. It contains extracts from a great number
of poets. Died in 1756.

Quaglio, kwll'yo, (Angelo,) an able scene-painter,

was a brother of the following. Died in 1815.

Quaglio, (Domenico,) a painter, born at Munich in

1786, was surnamed the German Canaletto. He
acquired a wide reputation as a painter of architecture.

Among his works is a picture of the Ratisbon Cathedral.

He contributed much to revive a taste for the archi-

tecture of the middle ages. Died in 1837. His father.

Giuseppe, born in 1747, was a skilful scene-painter.

Died at Munich in 1828.

See Nagler, “Allgemeines Kiinstler-Lexikon.”

Quaglio, (Giulio,) an Italian fresco-painter, born at

Laino, was the ancestor of several artists, noticed above
and below. Died in 1800.

Quaglio, (Lorenzo,) an architect, born at Laino in

1730, was a son of Giovanni Maria, an architect, who
worked at Vienna. Lorenzo designed theatres at Man-
heim and Frankfort. He died at Munich in 1804. He
was an uncle of Giuseppe, noticed above, and father of

Giovanni Maria, a painter of architecture and dra-

matic scenery, who was born in 1772.
Quain, (Sir John Richard,) a judge of the court

of queen’s bench in England, born in 1820, died in

1876.

Quain, (Jones,) a skilful anatomist, bom at Mal-

low, Ireland, studied in Paris. He distinguished him-
self as professor of anatomy and physiology in the

London University, now called University College, and

resigned this position in 1836. Died in 1865.

Quain, (Richard,) a younger brother of the pre-

ceding, and a distinguished anatomist and surgeon, was
born at Mallow. He became professor of anatomy at

University College, London, about 1836. He was ap-

pointed professor of clinical surgery at the University

College Hospital in 1848. He published an excellent

work entitled “The Anatomy of the Arteries of the

Human Body,” (1845.)

Quain, (Richard,) a cousin of the preceding, became
a physician to the Consumption Hospital, Brompton, and
invented an instrument called the Stethometer.

Quaini, kwl'nee, (Francesco,) an Italian painter,
born at Bologna in 1611, was particularly successful in

painting architectural views. Died about 1680.

Quaini, (Lodovico,) a son of the preceding, was born
at Bologna in 1643, and was a pupil of Carlo Cignani,
whom he imitated. He is said to have painted the land-
scapes and architecture of some of Cignani’s great works.
He worked in partnership with Franceschini at Rome,
Genoa, etc., and painted some historical pictures com-
posed by himself. Died in 1717.
Quandt, kwant, (Johann Gottlob,) a German writer

on fine arts, born at Leipsic in 1787, became distin-

guished as an amateur and collector of pictures. Among
his works are “Excursions in the Domain of Art,” and
“Lectures on Aesthetics.” Died in 1859.
Quanz, kwlnts, (Johann Joachim,) a German com-

poser, born near Gottingen in 1697; died in 1773.
Quarenghi, kwl-ren'gee, (Giacomo il Cavaliere,)

an Italian architect, bom at Bergamo in 1744. Invited

by the empress Catherine, he went to Saint Petersburg,

and acquired a high reputation by works erected in that

city. Among these are the Exchange, and the Theatre
of the Hermitage. Died in 1817.

See Nagler, “Allgemeines Kiinstler-Lexikon.”

Quarin, kwt-reen', (Joseph,) a German physician,

born at Vienna in 1733. He gained distinction by
his writings on Fevers and Inflammations, (1774,) and
became first physician to the emperor Joseph II. Died
in 1814.

Quarles, kwSrlz, (Francis,) a quaint but popular
English poet, born in Essex in 1592. He was secretary

to Archbishop Usher before 1641, and was then deprived
of his situation by the Irish rebellion. In the civil war
he favoured the royalist party. His most popular poem
is entitled “Emblems,” (1635,) and has been often re-

printed. Among his other works are “ Divine Poems,”
“ Hadassa,” and a “ History of Samson.” “ We find in

Quarles,” says Headley, “original imagery, striking

sentiment, fertility of expression, and happy combina-
tions.” Died in 1644.

See “ Retrospective Review,” vol. v., (1822:) Wood, “Athente
Oxonienses;” Allibone, “ Dictionary of Authors.”

Quarles, (John,) a son of the preceding, was born
in Essex in 1624. He wrote several poems. Died in

1665.

Quarrd, ki'rl', (Antoinette Suzanne,) a French
poetess, born at Recey-sur-Ource in 1813 ; died at Dijon

in 1847.
Quatrefages de Breau, de, deh kitR'ffzh' deh bRo,

(Jean Louis Armand,) a French naturalist, born in the

department of Gard in 1810. He became professor of

anatomy and ethnology at the Museum of Natural His-

tory, Paris. His favourite science is zoology. He has

written numerous works, among which are “Souvenirs

of a Naturalist,” (2 vols., 1854,) and “ Anatomical and
Zoological Researches made during a Voyage to Sicily.”

See “Nouvelle Biographie Gendrale “North British Review”
for February, 1858; “Fraser’s Magazine” for April, 1858.

Quatremere, kitR'maiR', (Etienne Marc,) an emi-

nent French Orientalist, born in Paris, July 12, 1782. He
was admitted into the Academy of Inscriptions in 1815,

and became professor of Hebrew, Syriac, etc. at the

College of France in 1819. Among his principal works

are “ Researches on the Language and Literature of

Egypt,” (1808,) “Geographical and Historical Memoirs
of Egypt,” (2 vols., 1810,) and a “ History of the Mon-
gols of Persia,” (1836.) Died in 1857. He had a library

of about 50,000 volumes. His father was first-cousin

to Quatremere de Quincy. “ Few savants,” says Ernest

Renan, “ can be compared to him for extent and accuracy

of erudition.”

See Renan’s article in the “ Nouvelle Biographie Gdnerale.”

Quatremere de Quincy, kitR'maiR' deh klN'se',

(Antoine Chrysostome,) a French archaeologist and

art-critic, was born in Paris in October, 1755- He pub-
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lished the first volume of his “ Dictionary of Architec-

ture” in 1788. In 1791 he was elected to the Legislative

Assembly, and in 1797 was condemned to deportation

as a royalist ;
but he escaped. He was appointed in-

tendant of arts and public monuments in 1815, and
perpetual secretary of the Academy of Fine Arts in 1816.

Among his works are “ Letters to Canova on the Elgin
Marbles,” (1818,) an “Essay on the Nature, Object, and
Means of Imitation in the Fine Arts,” (1823,) and a
“ History of the Life and Works of Raphael,” (1824.)

Died in 1849.

See Qu£rard, “La France Littdraire “Nouvelle Biographie
Generate.”

Quatremere-Disjonval, kitR/maiiF de'zhdtN'vfl',

(Denis Bernard,) a naturalist, born in Paris about

1754, was a brother of Quatremere de Quincy. He was
very eccentric, and was confined for some years in an
asylum for the insane. Died in 1830.

Quatremere -Roissy, kitR'maiR' Rwi'se', (Jean
Nicolas,) a French writer of biography and tales, born
in Paris in 1754, was an uncle of Etienne Marc, above
noticed. Died in 1834.
Quattromani, kw3.t-tRo-mi'nee, (Sertorio,) an Ital-

ian writer, born at Cosenza in 1541 ;
died in 1611.

Queens'ber-ry, (William Douglas,) fourth Duke
of, and Earl of March, a Scottish peer, born about 1 724,
was notorious for his vices. He became Duke of Queens-
berry about 1778, and inherited a large fortune. Died,
without issue, in 1810.

See “ Life of George Selwvn,” by J. H. Jesse.

Queiros, de, di kVe-rds, or Quiros, de, d& kee'ris,

(Pedro Fernandez,) a Spanish or Portuguese navi-
gator, born about 1560, commanded an exploring
expedition sent from Callao in 1605. He discovered
Tahiti, the New Hebrides, and other small islands of
the Pacific, and wrote a narrative of his voyage. Died
at Panama in 1614.

Quekett, kwSk'et, (John,) an English microscopist,
born in Somersetshire in 1815. He published a “Treat-
ise on the Use of the Microscope,” and “Lectures on
Histology,” (1854.) He succeeded Professor Owen as

conservator of the Hunterian Museum in London. Died
in 1861.

Quelen, de, deh keh'lbN', (Hyacinthe Louis,) a
French prelate, born in Paris in 1778. He became
Archbishop of Paris in 1821, and a member of the
French Academy in 1824. Died in 1839.

See Henrion, “ Vie et Travaux de M. de Quelen,” 1840 ; Belle-
mare, “M. de Quelen pendant dix Ans,” 1840.

Quellinus. See Quellyn.
Quellyn, kwSl-Hn', (Artus,) a Flemish sculptor, born

at Antwerp in 1630, was a nephew of Erasmus, noticed
below. Died in 1715.
Quellyn, [Lat. Quelli'nus,] (Erasmus,) an eminent

Flemish painter of history and landscapes, born at Ant-
werp in 1607. His design, colour, and distribution of
light and shade are commended. Among his works
are a “Repose in Egypt,” a “Last Supper,” and “The
Guardian Angel.” Died in 1678.
Quellyn, (Jan Erasmus,) a son of the preceding,

was born at Antwerp in 1629 or 1630, and was a good
painter of history. He worked in his native city and
other towns of Flanders. A picture of “Christ healing
the Sick” is called his master-piece. “ Some of his

works,” says Descamps, “may be compared to those
of Paul Veronese.” Died in 1715.

See Descamps, “Vies des Peintres Flamands,” etc.

Quenstedt, kwgn'stSt, (Johann Andreas,) a Ger-
man Lutheran theologian, born at Quedlinburg in 1617.
He was professor of theology at Wittenberg, and pub-
lished several works. Died in 1688.

Quental, do, do kSN-tfil', (Bartholomeu,) a Por-
tuguese theologian, born in one of the Azores in 1626.
He was the author of works which are said to be well
written. Died in 1698.

Quentel or Quentell, kwSn'tel, (Heinrich,) a cele-

brated printer of Cologne, flourished in the fifteenth

century.

Quentin, kSN'tlN', (Nicolas,) a French painter, born
at Dijon, where he died in 1636.

Quer y Martinez, kaiR e maR-tee'ngth, (Jos£,) a

Spanish botanist, born at Perpignan in 1695. He pub-
lished a Flora of Spain according to the system of Tourne-
fort,
—“ Flora Espafiola, o Historia de las Plantas que

se crian en Espana,” (6 vols., 1762-84.) He is said to

have been the first Spaniard who published a work on
Spanish plants. Died in 1764.

Querard, k&'riR', (Joseph Marie,) a French bibli-

ographer, born at Rennes in 1797. He published an
important work on French bibliography, entitled “La
France Litteraire, ou Dictionnaire bibliographique,” (10
vols., 1826-42.) He left several unfinished works. Died
about December 1, 1865.

See “ Life and Works of J. M. Querard,” by O. Hamst, London,
1867; Querard, “La France Littiraire,” tome xi.

Querbeuf, de, deh k§R'buf', (Yves Mathurin Ma-
rie,) a French litterateur, born at Landerneau in 1726;
died about 1799.
Quercetanus, the Latin of Duchesne, which see.

Quercia, della, dSFli kw^R'chi, (Jacopo,) an able

Italian sculptor, born near Sienna about 1378. He
decorated the Duomo or Cathedral of Florence with
some bas-reliefs, and sculptured the ornaments of the
door-way of San Petronio at Bologna. Died in 1442.
Querenghi, kwk-rSn'gee, (Antonio,) an Italian poet,

born at Padua in 1546. He was secretary of the Sacred
College at Rome under five popes. He wrote verses in

Latin and Italian. Died in 1633.
Querini, kwi-ree'nee, or Quirini, kwe-ree'nee, [Lat.

Queri'nus,] (Angelo Maria,) Cardinal, an eminent
Italian writer, born of a noble family at Venice in 1680.

He published on the liturgy of the Greek Church a
work entitled “ Officium Quadrigesimale Graecorum,”
(1721.) About 1722 he was made Archbishop of Corfu.

He was translated to the see of Brescia in 1728, soon
after which he became librarian of the Vatican. Among
his works are “ Specimen of Brescian Literature,”

(“Specimen Literaturae Brixianae,” 1739,) and many
Latin Epistles, (1742-49.) Voltaire dedicated his “Semi-
ramis” to Querini, who was remarkable for his amiable
virtues. Died in 1755.

See his autobiography, “ Commentarius de Rebus pertinentibus
ad A. M. Querinum,” 2 vols., 1749; Breithaupt, “Geschichte des
Cardinal Querini,” 1752 ; C. F. Hoffman, “Programma de Quirino
glorioso,” 1753 ; Sambuca, “ Lettera intomo alia Morte del Cardinal
Quirini,” 1757 ; Tipaldo, “ Biografia degli Italian! illustri “ Nou-
velle Biographie Gdnerale.”

Querlon, de, deh kSR'IdiN', (Anne Gabriel Meus-
NIER,) a French editor and compiler, born at Nantes in

1702. He edited the works of many ancient and mod-
ern authors, and was for twenty years editor of a journal
entitled “Les Petites Affiches.” Died in 1780.

Querno, kwSR'no, (Camillo,) an Italian poet, born
at Monopoli about 1470. He wrote a Latin poem en-
titled “Alexias.” Died at Naples in 1528.

Querouaille. See Keroual, de, (Louise.)
Quesnay, k&'ni', (Franqois,) a French physician,

distinguished as a political economist, was born at Merei,
near Montfort l’Amaury, in 1694. He was self-educated,

and settled in Paris about 1737. He purchased the

office of physician-in-ordinary to the king about 1745.
He advocated the abolition of corvees, free trade in grain,

and other reforms, which have been since adopted.
Among his works was one entitled “ Economic Pic-

ture,” (“Tableau economique,” 1758.) He was called

the chief of the sect of Iconomistes, whose favourite maxim
was “ Laissez faire et laissez passer,” (“Let things take
care of themselves.”) Died in 1774. Turgot was one
of his disciples.

See “Vie de Quesnay,” prefixed to his works ; Grandjean de
Fouchy, “filoge de Quesnay;” Albon, “filoge historique de M.
Quesnay,” 1775 ; “Nouvelle Biographie Gdndrale.”

Quesn6, ki'nV, (Jacques Salbigoton,) a French
litterateur, born at Pavilly in 1778 ; died in 1859.

See “ Confessions de J. S. Quesnd,” 3 vols., 1828-35.

Quesne, du. See Duquesne.
Quesnel, kVnSF, (Francois, ) a painter, of French

origin, born at Edinburgh about 1544; died in Paris in

1619.

Quesnel, (Franqois Jean Baptiste,) Baron, a
French general, born at Saint-Germain-en-Laye in 1765 ;

died in 1819.
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Quesnel, (Louis Francois,) a French general, born
in Paris in 1773. He distinguished himself in Spain,

(1808-11.) Died in 1815.

Quesnel, (Pasquier,) a French Jansenist writer, born
in Paris in 1634. He became a priest of the Oratory,

from which he was expelled in 1684 because he refused

to sign a formulary which condemned Jansenism. To
escape persecution, he retired to Brussels in 1685, and
published his work on the New Testament, called “ Re-
flexions morales,” etc., (1694,) which was condemned
by the spiritual and temporal powers and anathematized
by the pope in the famous bull “ Unigenitus,” (1713.)

Quesnel wrote other works, and, after the death of Ar-
nauld, was regarded as the chief of the Jansenists. He
died at Amsterdam in 1719.

See “ Causa Quesnelliana,” Brussels, 1704; Mor£ri, “Diction-
naire Historique “Nouvelle Biographie Generate.

”

Quesnel, (Pierre,) a French writer, born at Dieppe
about 1699. He wrote a “ History of the Jesuits,” (4
vols., 1740,) in which he shows himself hostile to that

society. Died about 1774.
Quesnoy, du. See Duquesnoy.
Questel, kl'tSl', (Charles Auguste,) a French

architect, born in Paris in 1807. He obtained medals
of the first class in 1852 and 1855.
Quetant, keh-t5N', (Antoine Franqois,) a French

dramatic author, born in Paris in 1733 ; died in 1823.

Quetelet, ket-11', (Lambert Adolphe Jacques,) a

Belgian astronomer, born at Ghent in 1796. He became
director of the Royal Observatory of Brussels in 1828,

and perpetual secretary of the Royal Academy in 1834.

Among his numerous works are “ Criminal Statistics

of Belgium,” (1832,) “Elements of Astronomy,” (4th

edition, 1848,) and “Annals of the Royal Observatory,”

(14 vols., 1843-59.) He contributed many scientific

articles to various journals.

See “Nouvelle Biographie Gdnerale.”

Quetif, keh-t£f', (Jacques), a learned French Do-
minican monk, born in Paris in 1618. He wrote
“ Scriptores Ordinis Praedicatorum recensiti,” (2 vols.,

1719-21,) which contains notices of many Dominicans
who were authors. Died in 1698.

Quevedo. See Mauzinho.
Quevedo y Villegas, de, di ki-va/no e v£l-ya'gls,

usually called simply Quevedo, (Francisco Gomez

—

go'mSth,) an eminent and original Spanish author and
satirist, born in Madrid in September, 1580. He was
brought up in the royal palace by his mother, who was a

lady of the bed-chamber, and learned the ancient lan-

guages at Alcala. He was distinguished for his gallantry,

was an expert swordsman, and fought several duels. In

the prime of life he was employed in important affairs

at Naples by the viceroy, the Duke of Ossuna. He
wrote in prose and verse a variety of works, which were
very popular. Among his prose works are “ Suenos,”
(“Visions,” or “Dreams,” 1649,) which are greatly ad-

mired for their wit and humour, and “ Life of the Great
Knave,” (“Vida del gran Tacano,”) a romance. He
wrote dramas, (which are lost,) odes, sonnets, satires, etc.

He is said to have resembled Voltaire in his talent

for ridicule, his versatility, and the skill with which he
arraigned abuses before the tribunal of public opinion.

He suffered much political persecution, and was im-

prisoned several years. Died in 1645.
See Don Pablo Antonio de Tarsia, “Vida de Don Fr.de

Quevedo y Villegas,” Madrid, 1663; “Nouvelle Biographie Gene-
rale Ticknor, “History of Spanish Literature,” vol. ii. ; Baena,
“ Hijos de Madrid,” vol. ii.

Queverdo, keh-vgR'do', (Franqois Marie Isidore,)

a French designer and etcher, born in Bretagne in 1740

;

died in 1808.

Quicherat, kgsh'Ri', (Jules,) a French antiquary,

born in Paris in 1815, has written several works on
French antiquities and on the history of Joan of Arc.

Quicherat, (Louis,) a lexicographer, a brother of the

preceding, was born in Paris in 1799. He published an

excellent “ Poetical Treasury of the Latin Language,”
(“ Thesaurus poeticus Linguae Latinae,” 1836,) and a

Latin-French Dictionary, (1844,) which is said to be the

best work of the kind published in France.
Quick, (John,) an English nonconformist minister,

born at Plymouth in 1636. He wrote, besides other

works, “ Synodicon in Gallia reformata,” (1692.) He
preached in London for many years. Died in 1706.
Quick, (John,) an English comedian, born in London

in 1748 ;
died in 1831.

Quien. See Lequien.
Qui-e'tus, a Roman, who in 260 a.d. was supported

by part of the army as emperor or partner of his brother
Macrianus in imperial power. He was put to death in

Asia by Odenatus in 262 a.d.

Quignones. See Quinones.
Quillet, ke'yl', (Claude,) a French writer of Latin

poetry, sometimes called Calvidus L^etus, was born at

Chinon, in Touraine, in 1602. He wrote a poem entitled
“ On the Method of having Beautiful Offspring,” (“ Calli-

paedia, seu de pulchrae Prolis habendae Ratione,” 1655,)
which was generally admired. Died in 1661.

Quilliard, ke'e-yiR7
,
(Pierre Antoine,) a French

painter and etcher, born in Paris in 1711 ;
died in Lisbon

in 1733-
Quin, (James,) an eminent English actor, born in

London in 1693, was a grandson of Mark Quin, a lord
mayor of Dublin. He began to perform at Drury Lane
about 1716, obtained great success in the role of “Fal-
staff” in 1720, and was the most popular actor of England
until he was surpassed by Garrick. He taught elocution
to Prince George, (afterwards George III.) On hearing
that king’s first speech from the throne, Quin exclaimed,
“ I taught the boy to speak.” He once released the poet
Thomson from prison by payment of the debt for which
he was confined. He retired from the stage in 1748.
Died at Bath in 1766.

See a “ Life of Quin,” anonymous, 1766.

Quinault, ke'no',
( Jean Baptiste Maurice,

) a
French comic actor, born in Paris about 1690 ; died
in 1744.
Quinault, (Jeanne Franqoise, ) a comic actress,

a sister of the preceding, was born about 1700; died
in 1783.
Quinault, (Philippe,) a French dramatic poet, born

in Paris in 1635. He produced in his youth several

tragedies and comedies, among which is “ La Mere
Coquette,” (1664,) and was admitted into the French
Academy in 1670. His reputation is founded chiefly on
his operas, the music of which was composed by Lulli.

Between 1672 and 1686 Quinault and Lulli produced
fourteen operas, among which “Armide” (1686) is the

master-piece. Others are entitled “ Cadmus,” “ Alceste,”

“Isis,” “ Persee,” “Roland,” etc. He is called by
some the first writer of French operas. “ What can be
more beautiful, and even sublime,” says Voltaire, “than
this chorus in ‘ Alceste,’ ‘Tout mortel doit ici paraitre’ ?”

etc. Died in 1688.

See “Vie de Quinault,” prefixed to his Works, 5 vols., 1739;
Crapelet, “Notice sur la Vie de Quinault,” 1824; Perrault,
“Les Hommes illustres;” “Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Quinault-Dufresne, ke'no' dii'fRiN', ( Abraham
Alexis,) a popular French actor, born at Verdun-sur-

le-Doubs in 1693. He performed in tragedy and high

comedy. He was a brother of Jean B. M. Quinault,

noticed above. Died in 1767.

Quin'by, (Isaac F.,) an American general, born in

New Jersey, graduated at West Point about 1843. He
became a brigadier-general of volunteers early in 1862,

and commanded a division of General Grant’s army in

the operations against Vicksburg in 1863.

Quincey, De. See De Quincey.
Quinctilianus. See Quintilian.
Quin'cy, (Edmund,) an American writer and oppo-

nent of slavery, a son of Josiah Quincy, noticed below,

was born in Boston in 1808. He contributed to several

newspapers and periodicals, and wrote “Wensley, a

Story without a Moral,” (1854.)

Quin'cy, (John,) an English medical writer, practised

medicine in London. Among his works is “Lexicon
Physico-Medicum.” Died in 1723.

Quincy, (Josiah,) an American orator and patriot,

born in Massachusetts in 1744, was a son of Josiah

Quincy, a merchant of Boston. He became a lawyer,

and began, about 1767 to write political essays against

the measures of the British ministry. He also rendered

important services to the popular cause by his fervid
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and powerful eloquence. His chief political work is

“ Observations on the Boston Port Bill, with Thoughts
on Civil Government,” etc., (1774.) He gave proof of

moral courage by defending Captain Preston and several

soldiers in their trial for killing certain citizens in the

Boston massacre of March, 1770. To promote the public

welfare and the cause of liberty, he made a voyage to

.

England in October, 1774. He heard and reported a

celebrated speech made by Lord Chatham in defence

of the Americans, January 20, 1775. He conferred with

Dr. Franklin and other friends of the cause in England,
and hastened to return with counsels and plans which it

was not prudent to commit to writing ;
but before the

end of his voyage he died at sea, April, 1775. He was
deeply lamented by the public.

See a “ Life of Josiah Quincy, Jr.,” by his son Josiah, 1825.

Quincy, (Josiah,) an eminent statesman and scholar,

born in Boston on the 4th of February, 1772, was a son

of the preceding. He graduated at Harvard College in

1790, and studied law. He joined the Federalist party,

and represented Boston in Congress from 1804 to 1813.

During this period he opposed the measures of the

dominant party with great energy and decision. He
made a celebrated speech against the bill for the admis-
sion of Louisiana in 1811, and opposed the war of 1812.
“ He was equal to the emergency,” says R. W. Griswold,
“ and sustained himself on all occasions with manly in-

dependence, sound argument, and fervid declamation.”

He was a member of the Senate of Massachusetts from

1814 to 1820, became a judge of the municipal court of

Boston in 1822, and served as mayor of Boston from

1823 to 1829. In 1829 he was elected president of Har-
vard University. He published, besides other works,
a “Memoir of Josiah Quincy, Jr.,” (1825,) a “History
of Harvard University,” (2 vols., 1840,) “Speeches in

Congress and Orations,” and a “ Life of John Q. Adams,”
(1858.) He resigned the presidency of Harvard in 1845.

In 1856 he publicly advocated the election of Colonel
Fremont to the Presidency. He died in July, 1864, aged
ninety-two.

See “ Life of Josiah Quincy,” by his son, Edmund Quincy ; R.
W. Griswold, “Prose Writers of America;” Duyckinck, “Cyclo-
paedia of American Literature.” vol. i.

Quincy, de, deh MN'se', (Charles Sevin—seh-

vIn',) Marquis, a French general and military writer,

born near Meaux in 1666. He wrote a “Military His-
tory of the Reign of Louis XIV.,” (8 vols., 1726.) Died
in 1736.
Quincy, de, (Quatrem£re.) See Quatrem^re.
Quinet, ke'ni', (Edgar,) a French writer and phi-

losopher, born at Bourg (Ain) in 1803, became a friend

of Michelet. He obtained in 1842 in the College of
France a chair of southern literatures, (litteratures meri-
dionales.) He acted with the republicans (extremegauche)
in the Constituent and Legislative Assemblies of 1848-9.
Among his various works are “ Prometheus,” a poem,
(1838,) “Germany and Italy: Philosophy and Poetry,”

(1839,) “The Genius of Religions,” (1843,) and “The
Revolutions of Italy,” (3 vols., 1852.) He was banished
from France in 1852.

See Chassin, “E. Quinet, sa Vie et son CEuvre,” 1859; G.
Planche, “Portraits Litteraires ;” Bataillard, “CEuvre philoso-
phique et sociale d’E. Quinet,” 1845; Quinet, “Histoire de mes
Idees,” 1858; “Nouvelle Biograpliie Generale.”

Quinette, ke'nSt', (Nicolas Marie,) a French revo-
lutionist, born at Soissons in 1762. He was elected to

the Convention in 1792, and was one of the four com-
missaries sent to arrest Dumouriez, who seized and
delivered them to the Austrians, (April, 1793.) He was
minister of the interior for a short time in 1799. Died
in 1821.

Quinones, de, di kgn-yo'ngs, sometimes written
Quignonez, (Francisco,) a Spanish cardinal, born in

the kingdom of Leon, became confessor to Charles V.
He negotiated the release of Pope Clement VII., de-
tained or besieged by the Spanish army, in 1527. He
published “Breviarium Romanum,” (1535.) Died in

1540.
_

Quinsonas, de, deh kiN'so'nis', (Francois Dugas,)
a French poet, born at Lyons in 1719, wrote epigrams
against Voltaire. Died in 1768.

Quintana, kgn-ti'ng, (Manuel Jos£,) an eminent
Spanish poet and patriot, was born in Madrid in April,

1772. He studied law at Salamanca, where he formed
a friendship with Melendez and Cienfuegos. He began
to write verses about 1790. Plis “Ode to the Sea”
(1798) is one of the most beautiful in the Spanish lan-

guage. He wrote other excellent odes, one of which
is “On the Battle of Trafalgar.” In 1807 he published
the first volume of the “ Lives of Celebrated Spaniards,”

(3 vols., 1807-34,) which is highly commended. Between
1808 and 1814 he employed his talents and influence

against the French invaders, and wrote several eloquent
manifestoes for the national party. These services were
rewarded with rigorous imprisonment for six years

(1814-20) by Ferdinand VII., who was offended because
Quintana advocated liberal principles. He propitiated

the king by an ode in honour of his marriage in 1828,

and was permitted to return to Madrid. In 1835 he
was appointed director-general of public instruction,

and became a senator. He directed the education
of the young queen in 1840-43. He was publicly

crowned with laurel by the queen in 1855. Died in

March, 1857.

See Ticknor, “History of Spanish Literature:” Kennedy,
“ Modern Poets of Spain

“

Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Quinte-Curce. See Quintus Curtius.
Quin-til'I-an, [Lat. Quintilia'nus or Quinctilia'-

nus ; Fr. Quintilien, kWtefle^N',] (Marcus Fabius,)
a celebrated Roman critic and teacher of rhetoric, was
born probably between 40 and 50 a.d. Jerome states

that he was a native of Calagurris, (Calahorra,) in the

northern part of Spain; but some modern writers think
he was born in Rome. He obtained a high reputation
as a pleader, and was the first public instructor who
received from the imperial treasury a regular salary.

Among his pupils was the Younger Pliny. He taught
rhetoric for twenty years, and retired from that pro-

fession in the reign of Domitian, who appointed him
preceptor of his grand-nephews. His chief work is a
treatise on the education of an orator, “ Institutio Ora-
toria,” divided into twelve books. This is the most
complete and methodical treatise on rhetoric that has
come down to us from antiquity. An entire copy of it

was found by Poggio at Saint Gall in 1417. His style

is clear, elegant, and highly polished. His practical

ideas are good, but his criticisms are rather superficial.

He gives judicious precepts for students, and interesting

details of the education and classic studies of the an-
cients. His merit consists in sound judgment, propriety,

and good taste, rather than in originality or elevation of
mind. He is supposed to have died about 1 18 a.d. He
wrote a work on the corruption or decadence of elo-

quence, “De Causis Corrupt® Eloquentiae,” which is

not extant. His “ Institutio” has been translated into

English by Guthrie (1756) and Patsall, (1774.)

See Rudiger, “De Quintiliano Paedagogo,” 1850; V. Otto,
“Quintilian und Rousseau,” 1836; J. Janin, “Pline le Jeune et

Quintilien,” 1838: Hummel, “ Quintiliani Vita,” 1843; “Nouvelle
Biographie Generale.”

Quintilianus. See Quintilian.
Quintilien. See Quintilian.
Quintinie, de la, deh IS klN'te'ne', (Jean,) an emi-

nent French gardener and writer on gardening, was born
at Chabanais (Angoumois) in 1626. He was appointed
intendant of the fruit-gardens of the king at Versailles

in 1673. He made much improvement in the cultivation

of fruit-trees, and left a work which was for a long time
the guide of French cultivators. It is entitled “ Direc-
tions for Fruit and Kitchen Gardens,” (“ Instructions
pour les Jardins fruitiers et potagers,” 1690.) Died in

1688.

Quinto Curzio. See Quintus Curtius.
Quin'tus Cal'a-ber or Q. Smyr-nae'us, (smir-

nee'us,) [Fr. Quintus de Calabre, kiN'tiiss' deh ki'-

libR', or Quintus de Smyrne, k&N'tiiss' deh sm^Rn,]
a Greek poet, known only as the author of one poem, is

supposed to have lived about 500 A.D. He is called

Calaber because a manuscript of his work was found
in Calabria. According to his own statement, he was a
native of Smyrna. He wrote a continuation of Homer’s
“ Iliad,” (’ Ofir/pov Tlapahino/ieva,) which contains some
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beautiful passages. The subjects of it are those events

of the Trojan war which are not related by Homer.
Quintus Claudius Quadrigarius. See Quadri-

GARIUS.
Quin'tus Cur'tius (kur'she-us) RuTus, [Fr. Quinte-

Curce, klNt kiiRss; It. Q'uTnto Curzio, kwfen'to

kooRt'se-o,] a Roman historian of uncertain period, is

supposed to have lived after the Augustan age. Nothing
is known of his birthplace or personal history. We
find in ancient writers no passage which certainly refers

to him. He is the author of a “ History of Alexan-
der the Great,” (“ De Rebus Alexandri Magni Regis
Macedonum,”) in ten books, of which the first and second
are lost. The merit of this history is variously estimated.

His style is easy, clear, and rhetorical. He is deficient

in critical judgment and in a knowledge of geography
and military tactics. Among his modern admirers are

Vossius, Bayle, Rapin, Tiraboschi, and La Harpe. His
work has been translated into English by Brende and
Digby.

See Buttmann, “ Ueber das Leben des Geschichtschreibers
Quintus Curtius Rufus,” 1820; J. E. Muller, “ Programma de
Q. Curtio Rufo,” 1695; Adolph Hirt, “Ueber das Leben des
Geschichtschreibers Q. Curtius Rufus,” 1820; Niebuhr, “Kleine
Schriften,” i.

Quintus de Calabre or de Smyrne. See Quin-
tus Calaber.
Quiot du Passage, ke'o' dti pi'sizh', (J£r6me

Joachim,) a French general, born at Alixan (Drome) in

1775 ; died in 1849.

Quirini. See Querini.
Quirinus, a surname of Romulus, (which see.)

Quiroga, ke-ro'gi, (Jos£,) a Spanish Jesuit, born in
Galicia in 1707. About 1745 he was sent by the King
of Spain to explore Patagonia. He wrote a journal of
his voyage, which was inserted by Charlevoix in his
“ History of Paraguay.” Died in 1784.
Quiros, kee'rbs, (Lorenzo,) a Spanish painter, born

in Estremadura in 1717. He worked at Seville, and
imitated Murillo with success. Died in 1789.
Quiros, (Pedro.) See Queiros.
Quirot, ke'ro', (Jean Baptiste,) a French advocate,

born in Franche -Comte about 1760, was a moderate
member of the Convention, (1792-95.) In the trial of
the king he voted for imprisonment. Died in 1830.
Quistorp, kwis'toRp, (Johann,) a German Lutheran

divine and biblical commentator, born at Rostock in
1584. He became professor of divinity in his native
city in 1614. Died in 1648.
Quistorp, von, fon kwis'toRp, (Johann Christian,)

a German jurist, born at Rostock in 1737, became pro-
fessor of law at Biitzow. Died in 1795.
Quita, kee'ta, (Domingos dos Reis,) a Portuguese

poet, born in 1728. He wrote “Inez de Castro,” and
other tragedies. Died in 1770.

See Longfellow, “Poets and Poetry of Europe.”

Quit'man, (John Anthony,) an American general
and Democratic politician, born in Dutchess county,
New York, in 1799. Appointed to the command of a
brigade in 1846, he fought with distinction in the prin-
cipal engagements of the Mexican war, and was subse-
quently elected Governor of Mississippi. He was chosen
a member of Congress in 1855 and in 1857. Died in 1858.

See Claiborne, “ Life of J. A. Quitman,” i860.

R
Rabanis, ri'bt'n£ss', (Jean.) a French historian, born

about 1800. He wrote a “History of Bordeaux,” (1st

vol., 1837.)
Raban Maur. See Rabanus.
Rabanus Maurus Magnentius, rl-bl'nus mow'-

rfis mlg-n£n'se-us, [Fr. Raban Maur, rf'bfiN' moR,] a
German theologian, born at or near Mentz about 786 or

776 A.D. He became Archbishop of Mentz in 847. He
wrote commentaries on Scripture, and was regarded as

one of the greatest scholars and writers of his time.

Died in 856 A.D.

See “ Gallia Christiana “ Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Rabaut, rt'bd', (Paul,) an eminent French Protestant

minister, born at Bedarieux in 1718. He preached many
years at Nimes, and was much persecuted. Died at

Nimes in 1794.
See J. Pons, “Notice sur P. Rabaut,” 1808.

Rabaut-Pommier, ri'bo' po'me-l', (Jacques An-
toine,) a French Girondist, born aLTfimes in 1744, was
a son of the preceding. He was elected to the Conven-
tion in 1792, was proscribed in 1793, and imprisoned
until the 9th Thermidor, 1794. In 1801 he became pas-

tor of the Protestant Church of Paris. Some French
writers claim for him the honour of the discovery of

vaccination. Died in 1820.

See Haag, “La France protestante.”

Rabaut-Saiut-titienne, rt'bd' slN'tl'te-Sn', (Jean
Paul,) a brother of the preceding, was born at Nimes in

1743, and was a Protestant minister before the Revolu-
tion. He distinguished himself by his eloquence in the

Constituent Assembly, (1789-92,) and voted against the

death of the king in the Convention. Having taken side

with the Girondists, he was outlawed in July, and exe-

cuted in December, 1793. He left several able historical

and political works.
See Collin de Plancy, “ Notice de Rabaut-Saint-£tienne,”

prefixed to his works, 1826; Haag, “La France protestante;”
“ Nouvelle Biographie Gdndrale.”

Rabbe, rib, (Alphonse,) a French litterateur
,
born

at Riez, in Provence, in 1786. He was one of the editors

of the “ Biographie universelle des Contemporains,” by
Rabbe, Boisjolin, and Saint-Preuve. Died in 1830.

Rabel, rS'b&l', (Daniel,) a French painter of por-

traits and flowers, was born about 1578; died after 1630.

Rabel, (Jean,) a painter and engraver, born at Beau-
vais, was the father of the preceding. He painted
portraits of several kings and queens. Died in Paris
in 1603.

Rabelaesius. See Rabelais.
Rabelais, ri'beh-li' or rib'll', [Lat. Raiif.l/e'sius,J

(Franqois,) a famous and humorous French satirist,

born at Chinon, in Touraine, in 1495, or, as some say, in

1483. At an early age he joined the order of Franciscans,
but, finding the monastic life incompatible with his genial
disposition, he quitted the convent without the consent
of his superiors. He had made himself master of Greek,
Latin, and other languages. He was also versed in
several sciences. It is difficult or impossible to distin-

guish the real events of his life amidst the multitude of
strange adventures and ludicrous anecdotes which are
told respecting him. He began to study medicine at
Montpellier about 1530, after which he practised at
Lyons. In 1536 he accompanied to Rome the ambas-
sador Cardinal Du Bellay, who had been his friend in

early life. He obtained absolution from the pope for his
neglect of the monastic vows, and took his degree in

medicine at Montpellier in 1537. His chief work is a
humorous romance, entitled “The Pleasant Story of the
Giant Gargantua and his Son Pantagruel,” (“Les Fails
et Diets du Geant Gargantua et de son Fils Panta-
gruel,”) in which he satirizes all classes of society, es-
pecially the monks. He obtained from Francis I. in

1545 a privilege to print the third part of this work.
The first part had been published anonymously in 1535.
The work was denounced as heretical by the clergy and
monks, but the author was protected by Francis I. He
became curate of Meudon about 1545. Died about 1553.
“The most celebrated,” says Hailam, “and certainly

the most brilliant performance in the path of fiction that
belongs to this age is that of Rabelais. Few books are
less likely to obtain the praise of a rigorous critic

; but
few have more the stamp of originality, or show a more
redundant fertility always of language and sometimes of
imagination.” (“ Introduction to the Literature of Eu-
rope.”) “ Beyond a doubt,” says Coleridge, “ he was
among the deepest as well as boldest thinkers of his

age. ... I class Rabelais with the great creative minds,
Shakspeare, Dante, Cervantes, etc.”
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A good edition of his chief work was published by
Burgaud des Marets and Rathery, (2 vols., 1858.)

See Del£cluse, “ F. Rabelais,” 1841; P. Lacroix, “Vie de
Rabelais,” 1859; E. Noel, “Ldgendes Frangaises; Rabelais,”

1859; Almquist, “Dissertatio de Vita et Scriptis F. Rabelaesii,”

1838; “Lives of the Most Eminent French Writers,” by Mrs.
Shelley; “ Nouvelle Biographie Gthieiale “ Foreign Quarterly

Review” for July, 1S43 ;
“ British Quarterly Review” for November,

1849; “Fraser’s Magazine” for November, 1839.

Rabener, ri'beh-ner, (Gottlieb Wilhelm,) a popu-
lar German writer, born near Leipsic in 1714, was an
intimate friend of Gellert. He published a collection

of satires in the form of letters, (1751,) also “Friendly
Letters.” He was employed many years at Dresden as

counsellor in the department of customs. Died in 1771.

See Murr, “An Rabeners Schatten,” 1771 ; Gervinus, “Natio-
nalliteratur.”

Ra-blr'i-us, (Caius,) a Roman poet, was a contem-
porary of Virgil. He wrote a poem on the battle of

Actium, fragments of which are extant.

Rabirius, (Caius,) a Roman, who was accused of

complicity in the death of Saturninus. He was defended
by Cicero (63 B.c.) in a speech, part of which is extant.

Raboteau, ri'bo'to', (Pierre Paul,) a French poet,

born at La Rochelle in 1765 ;
died in 1825.

Rabou, ri'boo', (Charles,) a French novelist and
journalist, born in Paris in 1803.

Rabuel,rS'bii-gl', (Claude,) a French mathematician,
born at Ponte-de-Vesle in 1669 ;

died at Lyons in 1728.

Rabus, rVbus, (Pieter,) a Dutch poet, born at Rot-
terdam in 1660. He wrote “ Britain Delivered,” (“ Ver-
lost Britannie,” 1689,) and some prose works. Died in

1702.

Rabutin. See Bussy-Rabutin.
Rabutin, de, deh rt'bii't&N', (Franqois,) a French

historical writer, was a grandfather of Bussy-Rabutin.
He wrote a “History of the War between Henry II.

and Charles V.,” (1555.) Died in 1582.

Racagni, ri-kin'yee, (Giovanni,) an Italian pro-

fessor of physical sciences, born near Voghera in 1741.
He wrote “Theory of Fluids,” (“Teorica de’ Fluidi,”

1779.) Died at Milan in 1822.

Racan, de, deh rf'kSN', (FIonorat de Bueil—deh
bul or buh'ye,) Marquis, a French poet, born in Tou-
raine in 1589, was a friend of Malherbe. He wrote
“ Les Bergeries,” (“ Pastorals,” 1628,) and other poems.
“ Racan had more genius than Malherbe,” says Boileau,
“ but he was more negligent.” He was a member of the

French Academy. Died in 1670.

See “ Nouvelle Biographie G4n£rale.”

Racchetti, rik-ket'tee, (Bernardo,) an Italian

painter, born at Milan in 1639; died in 1702.

Ra'chel, [Heb. Sm
; It. Rachele, ri-ka'li,] a He-

brew matron, was a daughter of Laban, and the favourite

wife of the patriarch Jacob.

See Genesis xxix., xxx., xxxi., and xxxv.

Rachel, ri'shSF,
(
Elisabeth Rachel F£lix, ) a

French tragic actress, born in the canton of Argovie,
Switzerland, in 1821, was a daughter of a Jewish ped-
lar. She made her debut at the Theatre Franfais
of Paris in 1838, and performed parts in the tragedies

of Corneille and Racine with great success. Her gait,

attitudes, gestures, and voice concurred to produce power-
ful effects with a great simplicity of means. She was
much applauded in the rdles of “ Marie Stuart” and
“Joan of Arc.” In 1855 she performed in New York,
Boston, and Philadelphia. She died near Cannes (Var)
in 1858.

See Eugene deMirecourt, “ Mademoiselle Rachel L. Beau-
vallet, “ Rachel et le Nouveau-Monde,” 1856; “Nouvelle Bio-
graphie Generale.

”

Rachel, rSx'el, (Joachim,) a German satirical poet,
born at Lunden, Holstein, in 1618. He was rector of
colleges at Norden and Sleswick, and wrote ten satires,

(1664,) in which he imitated Juvenal and Persius with
some success. Died in 1669.

See Gervinus, “ Nationalliteratur.”

Rachetti, rfi-ket'tee, or Raochetti, rSk-ket'tee,

(Vincenzo,) an Italian physician, born at Crema in

1777. He wrote a “ Theory of the Physical Prosperity
of Nations,” (1802.) Died in 1819.

See Corneliani, “ Elogiodel Professore V. Rachetti,” 1832. I

Racine, rt's^n', (Bonaventure,) a French Jansenist
ecclesiastic, born in the diocese of Noyon in 1708, was a
relative of the poet Racine. He published an “ Eccle-
siastical History,” (13 vols., 1748-56.) Died in 1755.
Racine, ras'seen' or rt'sin', (Jean,) an excellent

French dramatic poet, born at Ferte-Milon (Aisne) De-
cember 21, 1639. His parents, who were bourgeois, died
before he was four years old. He studied at the College
of Beauvais, and afterwards at the famous school of Port-

Royal, in which he passed three years, (1655-58.) He
became a good Latin and Greek scholar. He began his

poetical career by “ La Nymphe de la Seine,” (1660,) an
ode on occasion of the marriage of Louis XIV., which
procured for him a small pension. Having become dis-

gusted with the study of theology, which an uncle had
persuaded him to pursue, he went to Paris, and formed
friendships with Boileau and Moliere. He produced in

1664 the tragedy of “La Thebaide, ou les Freres enne-
mis,” which had some success. The first work which
revealed the power and peculiar character of his genius
was “ Andromaque,” (1667.) In 1668 he surprised the

public by a comedy called “ The Litigants,” (“ Les Plai-

deurs,”) which was very successful. He afterwards pro-

duced the tragedies of “ Britannicus,” (1669,) “ Bere-
nice,” (1670,) “Bajazet,” (1672,) “ Mithridate,” (1673,)
“Iphigenie,” (1674,) and “ Phedre,” (1677.) “I avow,”
says Voltaire, “that I regard ‘Iphigenie’ as the chef-

d'oeuvre of the stage.” He was admitted into the

French Academy in 1673.
At the age of thirty-eight he resolved to renounce

dramatic composition. This resolution is variously
ascribed to religious scruples, wounded sensibilities, or
disgust excited by envious intrigues and malicious criti-

cisms. He married in 1677 a pious young woman of
Amiens, named Catherine Romanet, and was appointed
historiographer by Louis XIV. In compliance with the
wish of Madame de Maintenon, Racine wrote “ Esther,”
a drama, (1689,) and “Athalie,” (1691,) which was his

last, and, in the opinion of Boileau, his best, drama. In
the latter part of his life he was gentleman-in-ordinary
to the king, who often conversed with him, and treated
him with favour. Among his intimate friends were
Boileau, La Fontaine, and La Bruyere. Racine wrote
about 1695 a “ History of Port-Royal,” the style of
which is so neat and perspicuous that it entitles him to

rank in the list of those authors who have succeeded
both in verse and prose. His natural disposition was
rather melancholy and tender. During the last twenty
years of his life he was a devout member of the Church.
He died on the 21st of April, 1699.

It is usual to compare Racine with Corneille as a rival

poet. “ Voltaire, La Harpe, and in general the later

French critics,” says Hallam, “have given the prefer-

ence to Racine. I presume to join my suffrage to theirs.

Racine appears to me the superior tragedian
; and I

must add that I think him next to Shakspeare among
all the moderns. The comparison with Euripides is so
natural that it can hardly be avoided. Certainly no
tragedy of the Greek poet is so skilful or perfect as
‘Athalie’ or 'Britannicus.’ . . . The style of Racine is

exquisite. Perhaps he is second only to Virgil among
all poets. But I will give the praise of this in the words
of a native critic :

‘ If we consider that his perfection in

these respects may be opposed to that of Virgil, and
that he spoke a language less flexible, less poetical, and
less harmonious, we shall readily believe that Racine is,

of all mankind, the one to whom nature has given the
greatest talent for versification.’ (La Harpe.) ”

See “ Memoirs of J. Racine,” by his son Louis, 1747 ; La Harpe,
“£loge de Racine,” 1772; Sainte-Beuve, “ Causeries du Lundi
Longfellow, “Poetsand Poetry of Europe ;” “Nouvelle Biographie
Gdnerale;” L. A. C. Beyle, “Racine et Shakspeare,” 2 vols., 1823-
25; Naigeon, “Notice sur la Vie de Racine,” 1783; Villemain,
“Cours de Litterature “Lives of the Most Eminent French
Writers,” by Mrs. Shelley.

Racine, (Louis,) the second son of the preceding,
was born in Paris in 1692, and was a poet and critic of
considerable merit. Boileau advised him not to write
verse; for, said he, “since the world began there has
been no instance of two great poets related to each other
as father and son.” He wrote a poem entitled “La
Grace,” (1720,) and another entitled “La Religion,”
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<1742,) which was highly praised by J. B. Rousseau,
and passed through sixty editions. He was employed
for many years as clerk or collector of taxes, (directeur
des fermes.) In 1755 his son was drowned at Cadiz by
the earthquake which nearly destroyed Lisbon. Died
in 1763.

See Le Beau, “ Hiloge de Louis Racine,” 1763 ; Adrien de la
Roque, “Vie de L. Racine,” 1852; “Nouvelle Biographie Gene-
rale.”

Rack, (Edmund,) an English poet, born in Norfolk
in 1735 ;

died in 1787.

Racle, rfkl, (Leonard,) a French architect, born in

Dijon in 1736. He was employed at Ferney by Voltaire,

who recommended him to the prime minister Choiseul.
Died in 1791.
Raczynski, ri-chin'skee, (Athanasius,) a Polish

writer on art, born in 1788. He was Prussian minister

at Copenhagen, Lisbon, and Madrid from 1840 to 1853.
He wrote (in French) a “History of Modern Art in

Germany,” (3 vols., 1836-42,) which is a work of some
merit.

Raczynski, (Eduard,) a Polish count and writer,

Dorn at Posen in 1786, was a brother of the preceding.

He presented to his native city a library of twenty thou-
sand volumes. Among his publications are “Travels in

the Ottoman Empire,” (1821,) and a “Cabinet of Polish
Medals,” (4 vols., 1841-45.) He committed suicide in

1845.
Rad'bert, [Fr. pron. rtd'baiR',] (Paschase,) a French

monk, born near Soissons. He wrote several works,
one of which is “ On the Eucharist.” He advocated
the dogma of transubstantiation. Died in 865 A.D.

Radcliffe or Radclyffe, rad'klif, (Ann,) a popular
English novelist, born in London in 1764. Her maiden
name was Ward. She was married about 1786 to Wil-
liam Radcliffe, editor of the “English Chronicle.” Her
most successful works are “ The Romance of the Forest,”

(1791,) and “The Mysteries of Udolpho,” (1794.) The
terrible, sombre, mysterious, and marvellous predomi-
nate in her compositions. Died in 1823.

See Sir Walter Scott’s Miscellaneous Prose Works; Mrs.
Elwood, “ Memoirs of the Literary Ladies of England from the
Commencement of the Last Century,” vol. ii., 1843 ;

“ Edinburgh
Review” for July, 1834; “Monthly Review” for May, 1792, and
March, 1797.

Radcliffe, (James.) See Derwentwater.
Radcliffe, (John,) a successful English physician,

born at Wakefield, Yorkshire, in 1650, was educated at

Oxford. He settled in London in 1684, and soon ob-
tained a large practice, to which his talent for pleasantry
and witticisms is said to have contributed. He became
chief physician to the princess Anne in 1686, after which
date he was employed professionally by King William,
whom he once offended by his rudeness or freedom of
speech. He died in November, 1714. He bequeathed
,£40,000 to build or found a library at Oxford which
bears his name, and other large sums for charitable uses.

See W. Pittis, “ Radcliffe’s Life and Letters,” 1715 ;
“ Biogra-

phia Britannica.”

Radcliffe or Ratcliffe, (Thomas,) Earl of Sussex,
an English statesman, born about 1526, was a son of
Henry, Earl of Sussex. He was sent to Spain to nego-
tiate the marriage between Queen Mary and Philip II.,

and on his return became lord deputy of Ireland. In

1569 he was appointed president of the North. He
rendered important services in the suppression of the

northern rebellion. He became lord chamberlain about
1572. Died in 1583.
Raddi, rid'dee, (Giuseppe,) an Italian botanist, born

at Florence in 1770. He was associated in 1828 with
Rosellini and Champollion in a mission to Egypt. When
about to return home, he died at Rhodes in 1829.

See G. Savi, “Alla Memoria di G. Raddi,” 1830.

Radegunde, rd'deh-goon'deh, or Radegonde, ri'-

deh-gSNd', a Thuringian princess, whom Clothaire I.

made captive and forced to become his wife. She was
noted for piety, and abounded in works of charity to the
poor. She escaped from Clothaire about 544 a.d., be-
came a nun, and founded a large convent at Poitiers.

Died in 587 a.d.

See Ed. de.Fleury, “ Vie de Sainte-Radegonde,” 1843; “Nou-
velle Biographie Gdndrale.”

Rademacher, ri'deh-m^K'er, or Radermacher, ra'-

der-mfiK'er, (J. C. M.,) a Dutch geographer, born in 1741.
He founded the Society of Sciences at Batavia in 1778.
Died at sea in 1783.
Rademacher, rfi'deh-m^K'er, (Johann Gottfried,)

a distinguished German physician, born at Hamm in

1772 ; died in 1849.
Rademacker. See Rademaker.
Rademaker, r&'deh-mak'er, written also Rade-

macker, (Abraham,) a Dutch landscape-painter and
engraver of high reputation, born at Amsterdam in 1675.
He painted in oil and in water-colours. His landscapes
are adorned with figures, ruins, and buildings. He pro-
duced after his own designs many engravings, which are
highly prized. Died in 1735.

See Descamps, “Vies des Peintres Flamands, Hollandais,” etc.

Rademaker or Rademacker, (Gerard,) an emi-
nent painter of history and architecture, born at Amster-
dam in 1673, is supposed to have been a brother of the
preceding. He studied in Rome, and returned to Holland.
He excelled in invention, in facility of execution, and in

perspective. Diediniyu.
See Descamps, “Vies des Peintres Flamands, Hollandais,” etc.

Rader, ri'der, [Lat. Rade'rus,] (Matthaus,) a
learned Jesuit, born in the Tyrol in 1561. He wrote
notes on Quintus Curtius and Martial, and several
original works, among which is “ Bavaria Sancta,” (3
vols., 1625-27.) Died at Munich in 1634.
Rader or Raeder, ra'der, (Jacob Tode,) a military

writer, born in Norway in 1798. He wrote a “ Military
and Political History of Denmark,” (3 vols., 1845-52.)
Raderus. See Rader.
Radet, rt'dY, (Etienne,) a French general, born at

Stenay in 1762. He was made a general of brigade in

1800 by Bonaparte, who gave him the chief command
of all the gendarmerie

,
(armed police.) In 1809 he was

ordered to Rome. In July of that year he arrested the
pope in his palace and conducted him to Florence. He
received the title of baron, (1809,) and became a general
of division in 1813. Died in 1825.

See “Nouvelle Biographie G^nerale.”

Radet, (Jean Baptiste,) a French dramatist, born
at Dijon in 1752. He wrote vaudevilles. Died in 1830.
Radetzky, ri-dSt'skee, (Joseph Wenzel,) a cele-

brated field-marshal in the Austrian service, born in

Bohemia in 1766. He served in the Turkish campaigns
of 1788-89, and subsequently against the French on the
Rhine and in Italy. For his distinguished bravery at

the battle of Wagram he was made lieutenant-field-mar-

shal, and he took an active part in the campaigns from
1813 to 1815. In the revolution of 1848 he effected a
masterly retreat from Milan, then in open revolt against

Austria, and, having soon after gained several advantages
over the Sardinians under Charles Albert, signally de-
feated them at Novara in March, 1849. He next took
possession of Venice, after an obstinate siege, and was
appointed governor-general and military commander of
Upper Italy. He had been created a field-marshal in

1836, and had received the order of Maria Theresa and
the principal military orders of Europe. Died in 1858.

See Graf Radetzky, “ Biographische Skizze nach den eigenen
Dictaten,” etc., Stuttgart, 1858; Prince Trubetzkoi, “ Les Cam-
pagnes de Radetzky,” 1861; “Jahrbuch zum Conversations-Lexi-
kon,” i860.

Rad'ford, (William,) an American naval officer,

born in Virginia. He entered the navy in 1825. He
adhered to the Union in 1861, and commanded the

Ironsides in the attack on Fort Fisher in December,
1864. He was appointed rear-admiral in July, 1866.

Radier, du. See Dreux du Radier.
Rad'nor, (William Pleydell Bouverie.) Earl

of, an English peer, born in 1779. He acted with the

Liberal party.

Radonvilliers, de, deh ri'diN've'ye-i', (Claude
Francois Lysarde,) a French writer, born in Paris in

1709. He became sub-preceptor of the princes in 1757,
and was admitted into the French Academy in 1763.

Among his works is a “Treatise on Grammar,” (1768.)

Died in 1789.
Radowitz, von, fon rSMo-ftits', (Joseph,) a Prussian

statesman and general, born at Blankenburg in 1797.
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became professor of mathematics at the military school

at Cassel, and was subsequently appointed teacher to

Prince Albert. He was minister-plenipotentiary to the

Diet at Frankfort in 1836. He published several works

on mathematics and military affairs. Died in 1853.

Radziwill, rid'ze-^il, (Christopher,) a Lithuanian

general, born in 1585. He commanded a Polish army
which held Gustavus Adolphus in check in Livonia and

Courland. Died in 1640.

Radziwill, (George,) a Lithuanian general, born in

14S0. He gained a number of victories over the Mus-
covites and Tartars, and in 1533 obtained the rank of

grand general. Died in 1541.

Radziwill, (Nicolas,) a Lithuanian nobleman, born

about 1515. He was palatin of Wilna, and a zealous

supporter of the Reformation. Died about 1565.

Rae, ra, (Sir William,) a Scottish lawyer, born in

1772, was a son of Sir David Rae, a judge. He became
a conservative member of Parliament, and lord ad-

vocate of Scotland. Died in 1842.

Raeburn, ra'burn, (Sir Henry,) a British portrait-

painter, born at or near Edinburgh in 1756. He studied

in Italy, from which he returned to Edinburgh in 1787.

lie was afterwards the most eminent portrait-painter

of that city or of a" Scotland. In 1815 he was chosen a

member of the Royal Academy of London. Among his

works are portraits of Sir Walter Scott, Lord Jeffrey,

and James Watt. The heads of his portraits are es-

pecially admired. Died in 1823.

See Chambers, “ Biographical Dictionary of Eminent Scotsmen.”

Raeder. See Rader.
Rsemond. See R£mond.
Raepsaet, rlp'slt, (Jean Joseph,) a Belgian histo-

rian, born in 1750. He sat in the corps ttgislatif of France
from 1803 to 1813. His chief work is “An Analysis of

the Origin and Progress of the Civil, Political, and Re-
ligious Laws of the Belgians and Gauls.” Died in 1832.

See Cornelissen, “Notice sur M. Raepsaet,” 1836.

Raethel. See Rathel.
RafFaelle or Raffaello. See Raphael.
Raffaelli, rdf-fi-el'lee, (Giuseppe,) an Italian advo-

cate and jurist, born in Calabria in 1750. He succeeded
Beccaria in the chair of public law at Milan in 1801. His
chief work is “Nomotesia Penale,” (5 vols., 1820-25.)
Died at Naples in 1826.

Raffaellino dal Colle. See Colle, dal.
Raffaellino del Garbo, rif-fi-Sl-lee'no del gaR'bo, a

painter, born at Florence in 1466. His style is said to

have degenerated in consequence of the haste with which
he worked after he began to be pressed with the care
of a family. Died in 1524.

Raffei, rSf-fa/ee, (Stefano,) an Italian antiquary, born
in Tuscany in 1712 ; died in 1788.

Raffeneau-Delile, rtffnd' deh-141', (Alire,) a French
botanist, born at Versailles in 1778. He was associated
with the savants who accompanied the expedition to

Egypt in 1798, and performed a scientific mission to the
United States in 1803. He wrote a “Flora of Egypt,”
and other works. Died at Montpellier in 1850.

Raffenel, rif'nSF, (Anne Jean Baptiste,) a French
traveller, born at Versailles in 1809. He published
“Travels in Western Africa, comprising the Exploration
of the Senegal,” (1846,) and a description of Soodan,
entitled “ New Journey in the Country of the Negroes,”
(“Nouveau Voyage dans le Pays des Negres,” 2 vols.,

1856.) Died in Madagascar in 1858.
Raffenel, (Claude Denis,) a French litterateur, born

in 1797 ;
died at Athens in 1827.

Raffet, ri'fft', (Denis Auguste Marie,) a French
designer and painter, born in Paris in 1804. He pub-
lished many lithographs of battles and other martial
scenes. Died in i860.

Raffles, raf'felz, (Thomas,) D.D., LL.D., an English
dissenting minister, born in London in 1788, was a
cousin of Sir Stamford Raffles. He became minister
of a Congregational church in Great George Street,

Liverpool, about 1812, and acquired a wide reputation
as a preacher. He continued to occupy that pulpit
about fifty years. He published a number of sermons
and lectures. Died in Liverpool in 1863.

See Baldwin Brown, “Life of Thomas Raffles,” 1863.

Raffles, (Sir Thomas Stamford,) an English natu-

ralist and administrator, born at sea, off Jamaica, in

1781. He was appointed secretary of the government
of the East India Company at Pulo-Penang about 1806,

and became in 1811 lieutenant-governor of Java, to the

capture of which he had greatly contributed. He made
researches into the geography and natural history of

that island, and published a “ History of Java,” (2 vols.,

1817.) In 1818 he was appointed lieutenant-governor

at Bencoolen, in Sumatra, in the zoology of which he

made some discoveries. He made a large collection

of animals, plants, etc., many of which, with his papers

and drawings, were destroyed by fire on board of a ship,

(1824.) His loss was estimated at £20,000. He re-

signed in 1824, and died in England in 1826.

See “Memoir of Sir Thomas Stamford Raffles,” by his wife,

1830; “Nouvelle Biographie Gendrale “London Quarterly Re-
view” for March, 1830; “ Monthly Review” for August, 1818.

Rafinesque, ri'fe'nSsk', (C. S.,) born near Constan-
tinople, of French parents, in 1784, became professor of

botany and natural history at Transylvania University,

Lexington, Kentucky, and subsequently settled in Phila-

delphia. He published a book of travels and several

botanical works. Died about 1840.

Raffort, riToR', (Utienne,) a French painter, born
at Chalons-sur-Saone about 1805. He painted land-

scapes, sea-ports, etc.

Rafn, rifn, (Carl Christian,) a Danish antiquary,

distinguished as a lover of Icelandic literature, was
born in the island of Fiinen in 1796. He published
“Heroic Traditions of the North,” (3 vols., 1825-30,)
“Nordlanda,” (3 vols., 1829-30,) and “American An-
tiquities,” (“ Antiquitates Americanae,” 1837,) which
contains evidence that the Icelanders or Scandinavians
discovered America in the tenth century. He resided
at Copenhagen. Died in 1865.

See Erslew, “Udsigt over C. Rafn’s Levnet,” 1840, and “For-
fatter-Lexicon.”

Raggi, rid'jee, (Nicolas Bernard,) a sculptor, born
at Carrara in 1791, worked at Paris. Among his works
are statues of Henry IV., “ Bayard dying,” and “ Meta-
bus, King of the Volsci.” Died in 1862.

Rag'lanJJames Henry Fitzroy Somerset,) Baron,
an English general, born in 1788, was a younger son of
Henry, fifth Duke of Beaufort. His mother was a
daughter of Admiral Boscawen. He served as aide-de-

camp to the Duke of Wellington in the Peninsula from
1809 to 1814, and at Waterloo, where he lost his right

arm. In 1819 he became military secretary to the Duke
of Wellington, whom he accompanied to the Congress
of Vienna and that of Verona, (1822.) He was appointed
master-general of the ordnance in 1852, and raised to

the peerage as Baron Raglan. Before this promotion
he was styled Lord Fitzroy Somerset. He commanded
the British army in the Crimean war, which began in

1854, and co-operated with the French at Alma in Sep-
tember. His army suffered great disasters during the
long siege of Sebastopol, (1854—55,) for want of pro-
visions, etc. He was painfully affected by the repulses
and losses of the allies, and died in the camp in June,

1855, leaving his title to his son, Richard Henry Fitzroy.

See E. Texier, “Les Hommes de la Guerre d’Orient: Lord
Raglan,” 1854; “Biographical Sketches,” by H. Martineau;
“London Quarterly Review” for January, 1857.

Ragnar, rig'nar, (or Ragnar Lodbrok—15d'brok,)

written also Reg'ner, a famous legendary hero of the

Northmen, is supposed to have been the son of King
Sigurd of Sweden, and to have lived about 800 a.d.

Matthew Arnold calls him*
“ No god, but of the hero troop the chief,

—

Regner, who swept the northern sea with fleets,

And ruled o’er Denmark and the heathy isles

;

*******
A king whose fame then filled the vast of Heaven ;

Now time obscures it, and men’s later deeds.”

He is regarded as the most striking type of the ancient
vikings of the North. There is a legendary history of
him, entitled “ History of King Ragnar Lodbrok and his

Sons,” (“ Saga af Ragnari Konungi LotSbrok ok Sonum
hans,”) which is supposed to have been written in the

* In the poem entitled “ Balder Dead.”
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fourteenth century, although it contains many poems of

an older date, belonging to the golden age of Skaldic

literature,—that is, about the tenth century. (For an

account of some of the principal events of the life of

Ragnar, the reader is referred to Thorpe’s “Northern
Mythology,” vol. i. pp. 108-113; see, also, the Intro-

duction to Keyser’s “ Religion of the Northmen.”)
Ragnarock. See Loki.
Ragon, ri'gbN', (F.,) a French historian, born about

1795. He published a “General History of Modern
Times,” (3 vols., 1846,) and other works.
Ragotzky. See RAkoczy.
Ragueau, rt'gd', (Francois,) a French jurist, born

at Bourges ; died in 1605.

Raguenet, rig'ni', (Francois,) a French priest and
litterateur, born at Rouen about 1660. He published a
“ Life ofCromwell,”(l69l,) “ The Monuments of Rome,”
(1700,) and a “ Life of Turenne,” (1738.) Died in 1722.

Raguet, rt'gi', ? (Condy,) an American diplomatist

and writer, born at Philadelphia in 1784, was appointed
in 1822 consul at Rio Janeiro. He was the author of a

treatise “ On Currency and Banking,” “ Principles of

Free Trade,” and other works. Died in 1842.

Ragusa, Duke of. See Marmont.
Ragusa, rl-goo'sl, (Geronimo,) a learned Jesuit,

born in Sicily in 1655 ;
died about 1715.

Rahbek, rl'bSk, (Knud Lyne,) a Danish author and
critic, born at Copenhagen in 1760. He became pro-

fessor of aesthetics in his native city in 1790. He wrote
dramas, tales, and lyric poems, and translated many
English works. Among his best works is “ The Danish
Spectator,” a periodical, (1791-1806.) He was a judi-

cious and candid critic. His writings are said to have
exerted a happy influence on Danish literature and the

public taste. He resigned the chair of aesthetics in 1825.

Died in 1830.

See his Souvenirs, “ Erindringer af mit Liv,” 4 vols., 1824-29 ; J.

P. Mynster, “ Ved Etatsraad Professor K. L. Ralibek’s Jorde-
faerd,” etc., 1830; Beeken, “Etatsraad Professor og Ridder K. L.

Rahbek’s,” etc., 1838; Erslew, “ Forfatter- Lexicon Howitt,
“Literature and Romance of Northern Europe,” vol. ii. ;

“ Foreign
Quarterly Review” for June, 1830, article “ Danish and Norwegian
Literature Longfellow, “ Poets and Poetry of Europe.”

Rahl, ril, (Karl,) a historical painter, son of the

following, was born at Vienna in 1812.

Rahl, (Karl Heinrich,) a German engraver, born
near Heidelberg in 1779, was a member of the Academy
of Arts at Vienna. Among his master-pieces are prints

after Raphael’s “ Saint Margaret,” Correggio’s “ Night,”
and the “Madonna” of Perugino. Died in 1843.
Rahn, rtn, (Johann Heinrich,) a Swiss physician,

born at Zurich in 1749, was noted for his beneficence.
He published numerous works. Died in 1812.

See Usteri, “ Denkrede auf Rahn,” 1812.

Rahn, (Johann Heinrich,) a Swiss historian, born
at Zurich in 1646. He wrote in German, besides other
works, a “History of Switzerland,” (1690.) Died in

1708.

RA.hu, rl'hoo, in the Hindoo mythology, a mighty
giant, the son of Kasyapa and Diti, (or, according to

some authorities, the son of Sinhika,) was supposed to

cause eclipses by swallowing the sun or moon. This
fable is doubtless astronomical in its origin : r&hu
signifies also the “ascending node.”

See Moor, “ Hindu Pantheon,” p. 282.

Raibolini. See Francia.
Raidel, ri'dSl, [Lat. Raide'lius,] (Georg Martin,)

a German savant, born at Nuremberg in 1702, wrote
a work “ On the Geography of Ptolemy,” etc., (“ De
Ptolemaei Geographia ejusque Codicibus,” 1737.) Died
in 1741.

See A. Gotz, “Vita Raidelii,” 1741.

Raikes, raks, (Robert,) an English philanthropist,
born at Gloucester in 1735 or 1736, was a printer, and
the editor of the “ Gloucester Journal.” He is noted as
the founder of Sunday-schools. In 1781 he employed
several women to teach a number of ragged children
found in the streets of Gloucester. Died in 1811.

Raim'ba-eh, (Abraham,) an English line-engraver,
born in London in 1776, was a pupil of J. Hall. He
became an intimate friend of Wilkie, who employed him

to engrave a number of his paintings, among which are

“The Village Politicians,” “The Rent-Day,” (1816,) and
“Blindman’s Buff.” These engravings are highly prized.

Died in 1843. He left an autobiography, published in

1843, entitled “Memoirs and Recollections.”
Raimond. See Raymond.
Raimondi, ri-mon'dee, (Annibale,) an Italian

mathematician, born at Verona in 1505. He published
a “Treatise on the Flow and Ebb of the Sea,”
(“Trattato del Flusso e Reflusso del Mare,” 1589.)
Raimondi, (Giovanni Battista,) an Italian Ori-

entalist, born at Cremona about 1540. He was director

of an establishment of Oriental typography at Rome,
and printed in Arabic the Gospels (1591) and Euclid,

(1594.) Died about 1610.

Raimondi, (Marcantonio,) an excellent Italian en-

graver, born at Bologna about 147 5, or, as some say, in

1488. He studied design under Raibolini called Francia.

He went to Rome about 1510, and formed a friendship

or acquaintance with Raphael, who employed him to

engrave some of his paintings. He engraved for that

master “The Death of Lucretia,” “The Judgment of

Paris,” “ The Massacre of the Innocents,” “ Saint Ce-
cilia,” “ The Last Supper,” “ Parnassus,” “ Saint Paul
preaching at Athens,” and other works. He was the

first Italian engraver who acquired great celebrity. He
was a correct designer, and rendered the outlines with
fidelity. When Rome was taken and pillaged by the

army of Constable Bourbon, in 1527, Raimondi lost his

property and removed to Bologna, where he continued
until his death, which is variously dated 1534 and 1546.

One of his prints is dated 1539.

See Vasari, “Lives of the Painters,” etc.; Delessert, “No-
tice sur la Vie de M. A. Raimondi,” 1853 ; N. Belloni, “Vita di

M. Raimondi,” 1S15 ; Malvasia, “Felsiua Pittrice “Nouvelle
Biographie Generale.”

Raimund, rl'moont, (Ferdinand,) a German litte-

rateur, born at Vienna in 1791, published a number of

dramatic works and poems. Died in 1836.

Rainaldi, rl-nll'dee, (Carlo,) an Italian architect,

born at Rome in 1611. He designed the old Acade-
mie de France at Rome, the church of Saint Agnes, the

church of Santa Maria di Miracoli, and that of Santa
Maria del Monte Santo. The last two are on the Piazza

del Popolo at Rome. Died in 1691.

Rainaldi, (Francesco,) an Italian Jesuit, born in

the march of Ancona in 1600. He published “ Food
for the Soul,” (“Cibo dell’Anima,” 1637,) and other

works. Died in 1677.
Rainaldi, (Girolamo,) an architect, born at Rome

in 1570, was the father of Carlo, noticed above. Among
his works were the ducal palace of Parma, and the

Palazzo Pamfili (or Pamphili) at Rome. Died in 1655.

See Milizia, “ Memorie degli Architetti.”

Rainaldi, (Oderic.) See Rinaldi.
Rainaud. See Raynaud.
Raine, ran, (James,) an English antiquary, born at

Ovington, Yorkshire, in 1791, became rector of Meldon
in 1822. He published a “ History of North Durham,”
(1830-52.) Died in 1858.

Raine, (Matthew,) an English scholar, born in 1760,

became preacher of Gray’s Inn in 1809. Died in 1810.

Rainer, ri'ner, (Joseph Johann Michael Franz
Hieronymus,) Archduke of Austria, and seventh son
of the emperor Leopold II., was born in 1783. He
became Viceroy of Austrian Italy in 1818. On the

breaking out of the insurrection at Milan in 1848, he
left Lombardy for the Southern Tyrol, where he died in

1853. He had married in 1820 Elizabeth, sister of

Charles Albert, King of Sardinia.

Rainolds, rSn'oldz, (John,) an English theologian,

born near Exeter in 1549. He was professor of divinity

at Oxford, and favoured the Puritan doctrines. He was
one of the persons who assisted in translating the Bible

into English by order of James I. Died in 1607.

Rainolds, (William,) a brother of the preceding,

became a Fellow of New College, Oxford, in 1562. He
was afterwards professor of Hebrew at Rheims, France.

Died in 1594.
Rains, (James,) an American general, born in North

Carolina, graduated at West Point in 1827. He com-
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manded a division of the army of General Bragg, when
lie was killed at the battle of Stone River, which ended

January 2, 1863.

Rainssant, riN'sdN', (Pierre,) a French numis-

matist, born at Rheims about 1640. He became keeper

of the royal cabinet of medals. Died in 1689.

Rais or Retz, de, deh riss, (Gili.es de Laval—deh

It'vil',) Lord, a French baron, notorious for his prodi-

gality and crimes, was born about 1406, and inherited a

great estate. He entered the army, and became a mar-
shal of France about the age of twenty-three. He was
accused of sorcery and of sacrificing children in dia-

bolical rites. He was executed in 1440.

See Akmand Gu£raud, “ Notice sur Gilles de Rais,” 1855.

Raisson, rk'sbN', (Horace Napoleon,) a French
litterateur

,
born in Paris in 1798. He published a “ His-

tory of Napoleon,” (10 vols., 1830,) and other works on

recent French history. Died in 1854.

Raitch, riFitch or ritch, a Servian historian, born
at Karlovitz in 1726. He published a “History of

the Slavonians and Servians,” (4 vols., 1795.) Died in

1801.

Rdkdczy, ri'kot-se, written also Racoczi and
Ragotzky, (Franz Leopold,) Prince of Transylvania,

born near Patak in 1676. He commanded the Hun-
garian insurgents who revolted against Austria in 1703.

He was defeated in a decisive action in 1708. Died in

exile at Rodosto in 1735.
See Horn, “ Fr. Rakoczy,” Leipsic, 1854.

Rile or Rasle, ril, (S^bastien,) a French Jesuit and
missionary, born in Franche-Comte in 1658. He was
sent on a mission to the Indians of Canada in 1689, and
laboured nearly thirty years at Norridgewock, on the

Kennebec River. He gained great influence over the

Indians, and, according to some authorities, instigated

them to hostile acts against the English colonists of

Massachusetts, who regarded him as their worst enemy.
He was killed by a party of English soldiers who sur-

prised the village at Norridgewock in 1724.

See Convers Francis, “Life of Sebastian Rale,” in Sparks’s
“American Biography,” vol. vii., new series.

Raleigh, raw'le, (Carew,) a son of Sir Walter, was
born in the Tower of London in 1604. He was educated
at Oxford. After the accession of Charles I. an act was
passed to “ restore him in blood but he failed to obtain

the paternal estate. He wrote a vindication of his father,

(1645,) and a “Brief Relation of Sir Walter Raleigh’s

Troubles.” In 1659 he was appointed Governor of

Jersey. Died in 1666.

Raleigh or Ralegh, (Sir Walter,) a famous English

navigator, author, courtier, and commander, was born
at Hayes, in Devonshire, in 1552. He was a son of

Walter Raleigh, Esq., and Catherine Champernon, who
by a former marriage was the mother of Sir Humphrey
Gilbert. He studied for a short time at Oriel College,

Oxford, and in 1569 joined a company of volunteers,

with whom he fought for the Huguenots in France for

five years. He took part in several great battles of that

war. In 1580, as commander of a company, he served
with distinction against the Irish insurgents. He is

supposed to have gained the favour of Queen Elizabeth

by an act of gallantry, of which we have no evidence but
tradition. According to this tradition, the queen, in her
progress from the royal barge to the palace, came to a

spot where the ground was so wet that she hesitated.

Raleigh immediately covered the place with his richly-

embroidered cloak, on which she stepped with much
complacency. It is stated that he received a grant of
twelve thousand acres of forfeited land in Ireland soon
after he attracted the notice of the queen. One of his

biographers observes that “all the more important and
interesting transactions and occurrences of his life are
involved in obscurity or perplexed with doubt.”

In 1584 he obtained a royal patent investing him with
ample powers to colonize and govern any territories he
might acquire in the unoccupied parts of North America.
An exploring party in his service discovered in 1584 a
region to which the queen gave the name of Virginia.

He sent out in 1585 a body of colonists who attempted
to settle on or near Roanoke Island, but failed, and re-

turned before the end of 1586. He renewed the enter-

prise in 1 587 ; but this colony did not prosper, and those
colonists who escaped disease and famine were killed

by the natives. In 1589 he transferred his patent and
colonial privileges to a company of merchants. Accord-
ing to some writers, he distinguished himself in several

contests with the Spanish Armada in 1588, and rendered
important services to the queen as a member of Parlia-

ment. The introduction of the potato and tobacco into

Europe is generally attributed to him.

About 1590 he became intimate with the poet Spenser,
and married privately a daughter of Sir Nicholas Throg-
morton. She was a maid of honour to the queen, who
showed her resentment by confining Raleigh in the

Tower for several weeks. Being excluded from the
royal favour through his marriage, his ambitious and
adventurous spirit was attracted by a project for the
discovery and conquest of El Dorado, a fabled paradise
of gold-seekers, which was supposed to exist in South
America. He sailed from Plymouth with five vessels in

February, 1595, and ascended the Orinoco in boats about
sixty leagues, but his farther progress is said to have
been prevented by the sudden rise of the water. Having
returned to England before the end of 1595, he published
a rather fabulous narrative, entitled “ The Discovery of
the Large, Rich, and Beautiful Empire of Guiana.”

Raleigh was restored to the royal favour soon after

his return, and served as rear-admiral at the capture
of Cadiz, in 1596, to which his skill greatly contributed.

He had the chief command of the fleet which took Fayal
in 1597. He was appointed Captain of the Guard and
Governor of Jersey about 1597. It is stated by some of
his biographers that he received large sums of money
from the condemned partisans of the Earl of Essex, who
bribed him to intercede for them with the queen. The
death of Elizabeth terminated the prosperity of Raleigh,

who had rendered himself very unpopular by his enmity
to Essex and perhaps by his habitual haughty demeanour.
It appears that James I. was prejudiced against him by
the insinuations of his rival Cecil. Accused of com-
plicity in Lord Cobham’s treason, Sir Walter was
arrested in July, 1602, and convicted, without sufficient

proof, in 1603. During his trial the public sentiment
was converted from hostility to warm sympathy and
admiration.

In expectation of a speedy death, he wrote to his wife

an affecting letter, which is praised by William Penn.
Near the close of it he writes thus :

“ I can say no
more : Time and Death call me away. The everlasting

God, powerful, infinite, and inscrutable, God Almighty,
who is goodness itself, the true light and life, keep thee
and thine, have mercy on me, and send us to meet in his

glorious kingdom.” He was, however, reprieved, and
confined in the Tower, w'here he remained thirteen years
and wrote his chief work, “The History of the World,”
(from the creation to the year 150 B.c.) “The Greek
and Roman story,” says Hallam, “ is told more fully and
exactly than by any earlier English writer, and with a
plain eloquence which has given this book a classical

reputation in our language.” Another eminent critic

(Hume) pronounces Raleigh “the best model of our
ancient style.” He wrote several short poems, which are
admired.

In 1615 he obtained his release by bribery and by an
offer to open a mine of gold in Guiana. He conducted
a fleet of thirteen vessels to Guiana in 1617, and sent an
exploring party up the Orinoco. They encountered at

Saint Thomas a body of Spaniards, in a fight with whom
Raleigh’s son Walter was killed

;
but their search for

the gold-mine was unsuccessful. Raleigh sailed for New-
foundland, intending to refit and to obtain provisions ;

but he was forced by his mutinous crew to return to
England, where he arrived in July, 1618. He was soon
after arrested, and a demand was made by the Spanish
court that he should be punished for the attack on Saint
Thomas. The king at that time courted the alliance of
the Spanish monarch, and sacrificed the required victim
to promote his policy. He resolved to execute the
sentence which had been passed on him in 1603, and
for which pardon had never been granted. Raleigh was
beheaded in October, 1618. His stature was tall, his

features handsome, and his presence imposing. His
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moral character seems to have been deformed by several

vices. Impartial writers agree that truth and probity

were not always his guiding principles.

“The name of Sir Walter Raleigh,” says the “Edin-
burgh Review,” “is unquestionably one of the most
renowned and attractive, and, in some respects, the most
remarkable, in English story. . . . His mind presents a

surprising union of strength and versatility, of intellect-

ual and practical power, and of an observing, reflective,

and philosophical with a highly imaginative or poetical

temperament.”
An able French critic and geographer, M. Walckenaer,

defends Raleigh from the charge of falsehood and ex-

aggeration : “The details which he has published on
his voyage [to Guiana in 1595] include nothing which
has not been confirmed by subsequent explorers : they
are definite, exact, important, and do honour to his

sagacity as well as his truthfulness.”

See Macvey Napier, “Lord Bacon and Sir Walter Raleigh,”
1853; Edward Edwards, “Life of Raleigh,” iS6S : Arthur Cay-
ley, “Life of Sir W. Raleigh,” 1805 ;

W. Oldys, “Life of Sir W.
Raleigh,” 1740; Mrs. A. T. Thomson, “Memoirs of the Life of Sir
W. Raleigh,” 1830; P. Fraser Tytler, “ Life of Sir W. Raleigh,”
etc., 1833; J. Barrow, “Memoirs of the Naval Worthies of Queen
Elizabeth’s Reign,” 1845; Campbell, “Lives of the British Ad-
mirals;” De Thou, “ Histoire universelle Hume, “ History of
England,” particularly chaps, xlv. and xlviii. ; Gardiner, “ History
of England from 1603 to 1616,” chap. ii. ;

“ Edinburgh Review”
for April, 1840: “Fraser’s Magazine” for July, 1832; Southey,
“Lives of British Admirals,” vol. iv., 1837.

Ralph of Escures, an English prelate, who was
elected Archbishop of Canterbury in 1114. He had a

high reputation for learning and virtue. Died in 1122 .

See W. F. Hook, “Lives of the Archbishops of Canterbury,”
vol. ii. chap. iv.

Ralph, (James,) an English pamphleteer and poetas-

ter, born at Philadelphia. He emigrated to England
in 1725 in company with Benjamin Franklin, and pub-
lished a poem on “Night” in 1728, which was ridiculed

by Pope in these lines of the “ Dunciad
“ Silence, ye wolves, while Ralph to Cynthia howls
And makes night hideous ; answer him, ye owls !”

He afterwards wrote several dramas and political pam-
phlets. His continuation of Guthrie’s “ History of

England” (2 vols., 1744-46) is a work of some value.

Died in 1762.

R&m. See Rama.
Ram, de, deh r6N, (Pierre Franqois Xavier,) a

Belgian historian, born at Louvain in 1804, published “ Sy-
nodicon Belgicum,” (4 vols., 1828-58,) and other works.
Rama, ra/ma, often called Ram (rim) by the modern

Hindoos, [a Sanscrit word signifying “ pleasing,” “ dear,”

“beloved,” from the verb ram, to “play,] called also

Rama Chandra, (chiin'dra,) in the Hindoo mythology,
the name of the seventh avatar of Vishnu, who on this

occasion appeared as a great hero and warrior. It is

generally supposed that, with the exception of Krishna,
this is the most glorious of all the manifestations of the

preserving deity. The great Hindoo epic entitled Ra-
mayana (rl-ml'ya-na) is chiefly occupied with the ad-

ventures and exploits of Rama and his famous minister

Hanuman, the monkey king. The consort of Rama was
Sita, (see'ti,) eminent for her purity and other virtues.

Her deliverance from the power of the great giant Ra-
vana, and the triumphant issue of the ordeal by fire, by
which her perfect virtue was completely established, form
perhaps the most interesting portion of the great poem
or romance above named. They are also among the

most popular subjects for pictures among the Hindoos.
See Moor, “ Hindu Pantheon.”

Ramage, ram'ej, (Adam,) a distinguished mechani-
cian, born in Scotland in 1770, settled in America. He
was the inventor of a printing-press called by his name.
Died in 1850.
Ramanuja or Ramanoudja, rl-ma-noo'ja, a Hindoo

philosopher, a votary of Vishnu and adversary of Bood-
dhism. He is supposed to have lived in the tenth century.

R&m&yana. See Rama, and VAlmiki.
Ramazzini, rl-mlt-see'nee, (Bernardo or Bernar-

dino,) an eminent Italian physician, born at Carpi in

1633. He became professor of medicine at Modena
about 1680, and removed to Padua in 1700. He ob-

tained the first chair of medicine at Padua in 1708. Pie

wrote, besides other works, a popular treatise “On the
Diseases of Artisans,” (“ De Morbis Artificum,” 1701,)
which was often reprinted, and was translated into
French by Fourcroy. Died in 1714.

See Ettmuli.er, “Vie de B. Ramazzini,” 1711 ; a “Memoir of
Ramazzini,” prefixed to his collected works (“Opera Omnia”) by
his nephew, Bart. Ramazzini, London, 1716; Fabroni, “ Vine
Italorum doctrina excellentium Niceron, “Memoires.”

Rambaldi, ram-bll'dee, (Carlo,) an Italian painter
of history, born at Bologna in 1680; died in 1717.
Ramberg, ram'b§RG, (Johann Heinrich,) a German

painter and engraver, born at Hanover in 1763, studied
in London under Sir Joshua Reynolds. He was after-

wards appointed court painter at Hanover. He excelled
in caricature, and produced, among other works, illus-

trations of “ Reineke Fuchs.” Died in 1840.
Ram'bhcF or Rem'bha',

[
modern Hindoo pron.

rumb'hl/,] sometimes incorrectly written Rhemba, [ety-

mology obscure,] the name, in the Hindoo mythology,
of a famous Apsara, produced by the churning of the
ocean. (See Apsara and KOrma.) Rambha is some-
times identified with Lakshmi.

See Moor, “ Hindu Pantheon.”

Rambouillet, de, deh rSN'boo'yl', (Catherine de
Vivonne—deh ve'von',) Marquise, a French lady,

born in 1588, became mistress of the Hotel Rambouillet,
in which she presided over a celebrated reunion of the

elite of Paris, the first which in France united the aris-

tocracy of rank and of genius in one circle. Her house
was frequented by Malherbe, La Rochefoucauld, Voiture,

Balzac, Corneille, and many other literati of successive

generations. The court over which she presided was
recognized as the arbiter of taste and propriety in

language, manners, etc. Died in 1665. Her daughter,
Julia d’Angennes, (dON'zhin',) was celebrated for

her beauty and accomplishments. She was married to

the Duke of Montausier. (See Montausier.)
See “ Nouvelle Biographie Generate.”

Rambour, rfiN'booR', (Abraham,) a French Prot-
estant minister, born at Sedan about 1590. Pie became
professor of Hebrew at Sedan in 1620, and published
several works. Died in 1651.
Rambuteau, de, deh rSN'bu'tS', (Claude Philibert

Barthelot—biRt'lo',) Count, a French administrator,
born at Charnay in 1781. He was prefect of the depart-
ment of Seine from 1833 to 1848.
Rameau, ri'mo', (Jean Philippe,) a celebrated

French composer and writer on music, was born at

Dijon in October, 1683. He received his first lessons
in music from his father, and visited Milan in 1701.
Having joined a company of itinerant actors or singers,

he performed on the violin in various cities of France.
He became organist of the cathedral of Clermont (Au-
vergne) about 1718, and settled in Paris in 1722. He
established his reputation as a theorist by a “Treatise
on Harmony,” (1722,) and “New System of Theoretic
Music,” (1726,) in which he developed his theory of
batse fondamentale. In 1733 he composed the music
of the opera “ Hippolyte et Aricie,” which was very
successful and produced a great excitement in the

musical world. The partisans of Lulli were indignant
at the innovations of Rameau. He produced in 1737
the opera of “ Castor and Pollux,” which is called his

master-piece. Among his numerous operas are “ Dar-
danus,” (1739,) and “Zoroaster,” (1749.) Died in 1764.

See Maret, “ filoge historique de Rameau,” 1766 ;
F£tis, “ Bio-

graphie Universelle des Musiciens;” “Nouvelle Biographie Gtine-

rale.”

Ramee, rf'm (Daniel,) an architect, born at Ham-
burg in 1806, was a son of Joseph Jacques, noticed below.
He restored the cathedrals of Noyon, Senlis, and Beau-
vais. He published a “ Manual of the History of Archi-
tecture,” (2 vols., 1843,) and other works.
Ramee, (Joseph Jacques,) a French architect, born

at Charlemont in 1764. He designed the Exchange of
Hamburg, and Union College, at Schenectady, in the

United States. Died near Noyon in 1842.

Ramee, La. See Ramus.
Ramel. See Nogaret, de, (Jacques.)
Ramel, ri'mel', (Jean Pierre,) a French general,

born at Cahors in 1768, was assassinated in August, 1815,

at Toulouse, of which he was then the commandant.
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Ramelli, ri-mel'lee, (Agostino,) an Italian mecha-
nician, born at Milan about 1530, served as engineer in

the army of Charles V. Died in 1590.
Ramelli, (Felice,) an Italian priest and painter in

miniature, born in Piedmont in 1666. He worked at

Rome. Died in 1740.
Ramenghi. See Bagnacavallo.
Ram'e-ses or Ram'ses, written also Ramesses,

a name common to several kings of ancient Egypt.
Rameses III. became king about 1550 B.C., and
reigned nearly sixty years. He was succeeded by his

son Rameses, (also called Amenophis II.,) who, ac-

cording to some historians, was the father of Rameses
the Great, otherwise called Sesostris.

See Bunsen, “Egypt’s Place in Universal History.”

Ramey, ri'mi', (Claude,) a French sculptor, born
at Dijon in 1754. He gained the grand prize in 1782.

Among his works are statues of Napoleon and Riche-
lieu. Died in Paris in 1838. His son, Etienne Jules,
born in 1796, was also a successful sculptor. He adorned
the Louvre with several works, and was admitted into

the Institute in 1829. Died in 1852.
Ramirez, rd-mee'r§th, (Jos£,) a Spanish painter, born

at Valencia in 1624 ; died in 1692.

Ramiro (rd-mee'ro) I., King of Asturias, was a son
of Bermudez. He began to reign in 842 A.D., and
defeated the Normans in 843. Died in 850.

Ramiro II., King of Asturias and Leon, began to

reign about 930 A.D. He defeated a large army of the
caliph Abderiahman III. in 939 A.D. on the plain of
Simancas. Died in 950 A.D.

Ramler, rirn'ler, (Karl Wilhelm,) a German poet,

born at Kolberg, on the Baltic Sea, in 1725. He was for

many years professor of belles-lettres at Berlin. His
works are chiefly lyrics, and are remarkable for elegance
of language. His “Death of Jesus,” one of his most
esteemed pieces, was set to music by Graun. He also

translated Horace, Martial, Catullus, and Sappho’s odes.

Died in Berlin in 1798.
See Heinsius, “ Biographische Skizze Ramlers,” 1798 ; Long-

fellow, “Poets and Poetry of Europe;” Gervinus, “ Geschichte
der Deutschen Dichtung;” Hirsching, “ Historisch-literarisches
Handbuch ;” “ Nouvelle Biographie Gdndrale.”

Ram'mo-hun'Roy, a Hindoo reformer and linguist,

was born in Bengal about 1776. His parents were Brah-
mans of high rank. He was master of Sanscrit, Persian,

Arabic, Hindostanee, and English. At an early age he
renounced the Brahmanical religion. He believed in

Christ as a divine teacher, but held Arian or Unitarian
views. He wrote several works against the prevailing
superstitions of India, and published in 1820 “ The
Precepts of Jesus the Guide to Peace and Happiness,”
which consists of selections from the New Testament.
In 1830 he was sent by the King of Delhi as ambas-
sador to London. Died near Bristol in 1833.

See Lant Carpenter, “ Review of the Labours, Opinions, and
Character of Rammohun Roy “ Last Days in England of the
Rajah Rammohun Roy,” edited by Mary Carpenter, London,
1867; “Blackwood’s Magazine” for November, 1818.

Ramond de Carbonnieres, ri'mdN' deh kfR'bo'-
ne-aiR', (Louis Francois, ) Baron, a distinguished
P'rench savant and politician, born at Strasburg in 1755.
He was elected to the Legislative Assembly in 1791,
and sat in the corps legislatif from 1800 to 1806. He
wrote several able scientific and descriptive works,
among which is “Travels in the Pyrenees,” (1801,)
which treats of geology, etc. Died in 1827. Cuvier
wrote a eulogy on him.

See, also, Querard, “ La France Litteraire.”

Ramondini, ri-mon-dee'nee, (Vincenzo,) an Italian

naturalist, born at Messina in 1758, was professor at

Naples. Diedini8n.
Ramorino. See Remorino.
Ramos, rd'm6s, (Enrique,) a Spanish writer, born

at Alicante in 1738, was an officer of the army. He
wrote successful tragedies, named “Guzman,” (1780,)
and “Pelagius”or “Pelayo,” (1784.) Died in 1801.

Rampalle, rfiN'pil', (N.,) a French poet, whom Boi-
leau, in his “ Art Poetique,” mentions among authors
who were no longer read in his time. Died about 1660.

Rampen, rim'pen, (Hendrik,) a Flemish theologian,
born at Hui in 1572 ; died at Louvain in 1641.

Rampinelli, rim-pe-nel'lee, (Ramiro,) an Italian

mathematician, born at Brescia in 1697 ;
died at Milan

in 1759.
Rampon, r5N'p6N', (Antoine Guillaume,) Count,

a French general, born at Saint-Fortunat (Ardeche) in

1759. He distinguished himself as general of brigade
at Montenotte, Roveredo, and Areola, (1796.) For his

services at the battle of the Pyramids and in Syria he
was made general of division in 1800. Died in 1842.
Ramsay, ram'ze, (Alexander,) born in England

about 1760, emigrated to America, where he died in

1824. He published an “ Anatomy of the Heart, Brain,
etc.,” (1813.)
Ramsay, ram'ze, (Allan,) a distinguished Scottish

poet, born of poor parents in Lanarkshire in 1685. He
was successively a barber and bookseller in Edinburgh.
He published in 1721 a volume of poems, which were
well received. His principal work is a pastoral poem
called “The Gentle Shepherd,” (1729,) which has been
greatly admired. Died in 1758.

Ramsay, (Allan,) a portrait-painter, a son of the

preceding, was born in Edinburgh in 1 7 1 3. He became
principal painter to George III. in 1767. Died in 1 784-

Ramsay, (Sir Andrew Crombie,) a Scottish

geologist, was born at Glasgow in 1814. He was
appointed director of the Geological Survey of Great

Britain in 1845, and director-general of the Geological

Survey of the United Kingdom in 1875. Among his

woiks are “The Geology of North Wales” and
“ Physical Geology and Geography of Great Britain.”

Ramsay, [Fr. pron. rSN'zi',] (Andrew Michael,)
called Chevalier Ramsay, was born at Ayr, in Scot-

land, in 1686. He was converted by Fenelon from
skepticism to Roman Catholicism about 1709, and be-

came tutor to the Prince de Turenne. He acquired

distinction by his writings, which are in French and
are admired for purity of style. His chief works are

“Travels of Cyrus,” (“Voyages de Cyrus,” 1727,) which
is an imitation of Fenelon’s “ Telemachus,” a valuable

“Life of Fenelon,” (1723,) and a “Life of Turenne,”

(1735.) Died in France in 1743.

See Chambers, “ Biographical Dictionary of Eminent Scotsmen
“ Biographia Britannica.”

Ramsay, ram'ze, (David,) an American historian and
physician, born in Lancaster county, Pennsylvania, in

1749. Having graduated in 1765 at Princeton College,

he studied medicine in Philadelphia under Dr. Rush.
He soon after removed to Charleston, and became a

member of the legislature of South Carolina, and in 1782
was elected to the Continental Congress. He published

in 1785 his “History of the Revolution in South Caro-
lina,” which was followed in 1790 by the “ History of

the American Revolution.” His “Life of Washington”
appeared in 1801. He also wrote a “Eulogium on Dr.
Rush,” and other works on various subjects. He was
mortally wounded by a lunatic in the streets of Charles-

ton in 1815. His work entitled “Universal History

Americanized” was published after his death. He wrote
“Memoirs of Martha Laurens Ramsay.”

See the “ National Portrait-Gallery of Distinguished Americans,”
vol. iii. ; Allibone, “ Dictionary of Authors.”

Ramsay, (Edward Bannerman,) a Scottish writer,

born about 1793. He became an Episcopal minister in

Edinburgh in 1830. Among his works are “Reminis-
cences of Scottish Life and Character,” (1857,) and
“Thomas Chalmers, D.D., a Biographical Notice,”

(1867.) Died at Edinburgh in 1872.

Ramsay, (George and James.) See Dalhousie.
Ramsay, (James,) a clergyman, born in Aberdeen-

shire, Scotland, in 1733. He published Sermons, and
other works. Died in 1789.

Ramsay, (William,) an eminent classical scholar,

born at Edinburgh in 1806. He became professor of
humanity in the University of Glasgow in 1831, and
published, besides other works, a “Manual of Roman
Antiquities,” (1851.) He was one of the principal con-

tributors to Smith’s “Dictionary of Greek and Roman
Biography.” Died in 1865.
Rams'den, (Jesse,) an eminent English optician and

maker of astronomical instruments, was born near
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Halifax, Yorkshire, in 1735. He settled in London
about 1755, married a daughter of Mr. Dollond, and
became master of a manufactory of instruments about
1764. He improved the sextant, and invented a dividing

machine for the graduation of instruments, for which he
received a premium of six hundred and fifteen pounds
from the board of longitude in 1777. Among his re-

markable productions were telescopes erected at the

Observatories of Blenheim, Paris, Gotha, and Dublin.

He improved the theodolite, equatorial, micrometer,
barometer, etc. He was elected Fellow of the Royal
Society in 1786. Died at Brighton in 1800.

See Thomson, “History of the Royal Society;” “Nouvelle
Biographie Generate.

”

Ramses. See Rameses.
Ramus, rf'mus', (Joseph Marius,) a French sculp-

tor, born at Aix in 1805. He obtained a first medal in

1839. His works are praised for elevation of style.

Ramus, ri'miis', (Peter,) or Pierre de la Ra-
mee, pe-aiR' deh It ri'mk', a French philosopher and
classical scholar, born in Vermandois in 1515, or, as

others say, in 1502. He was a son of poor parents,

who employed him to tend sheep in his boyhood.
Prompted by a thirst of knowledge, he ran away from
home and entered the College of Navarre, in Paris, as

a servant. He showed his independence of mind at

college by writing a thesis to prove that Aristotle was
not infallible. He incurred much persecution from the

partisans of Aristotle, and was accused of impiety. In

1543 he published a “Treatise on Logic,” which ob-

tained great success. He was appointed by the king
professor of philosophy and eloquence in the College of
France in 1551. About 1562 he avowed his attachment
to the Reformed religion. He published many works
on grammar, mathematics, philosophy, theology, etc.,

among which is “ Dialectique,” (1555.) His disciples,

called Ramists, were numerous in France and England.
He perished in the Massacre of Saint Bartholomew, at

Paris, in 1572. He is called the precursor of Descartes.

See Waddington, “Ramus, sa Vie, ses Rents et ses Opinions,”

1855 ; Lentz, “ Historia P. Rami,” 1713 ; Tennemann, “ Geschichte
der Philosophic Breithaupt, “Dissertatio de tribus Logical
Restauratoribus, Ramo, Verulamio et Cartesio,” 1712 ; E. Saisset,
“ Les Precurseurs de Descartes,” 1862; Bayle, “Historical and
Critical Dictionary ;” Nic£ron, “ Memoires ;” “ Nouvelle Biographie
Generale.”

Ramusio, ri-moo'se-o, or Rannusio, rin-noo'se-o,

(Giambattista,) an Italian compiler and translator,

was born at Treviso in 1485. He was for many years

secretary to the Venetian Council of Ten. He pub-
lished a valuable collection of narratives of voyages and
discoveries made in ancient and modern times, entitled

“Collection of Navigations and Journeys,” (“ Raccolta

di Navigazioni e Viaggi,” 3 vols., 1550-59.) He trans-

lated into Italian those narratives which were written in

other languages, and inserted some prefaces and dis-

courses written by himself. Died in 1557.

See Niceron, “ Memoires Tiraboschi, “ Storia della Lettera-

tura Italiana;” De Thou, “ filoges.”

Ran. See CEgir.
Ranc, r6N, (Jean,) a French painter, born at Mont-

pellier in 1674. He was patronized by Philip V. of

Spain. Died at Madrid in 1735.
Ranee, de, deh rbN'si', (Armand Jean le Bouthil-

lier—leh boo'te'ye-4',) a French abbe, born in Paris in

1626, was noted asme reformer of the monks of La
Trappe. He subjected them to the practice of great

austerities and the endurance of extreme privations.

Died in 1700.

See Le Nain de Tillemont, “Vie de Rancd,” 1719; Marsol-
lier, “Vie de l’Abbd de Railed,” 1703 ; Chateaubriand, “ Vie de
Ranee,” 1844; Charles Butler, “Lives of A. J. le Bouthillier,

Thomas a Kempis,” etc.

Ranchin, rSN'shlN', (Francois,) a French physician,

born at Montpellier in 1564 ; died in 1641.

Ranconet, de, deh rbN'koTfi', (Aimar,) a learned
French jurist, born at Perigueux about 1498, was a

Greek and Latin scholar. He wrote “Treasure of the

French Language,” (“Tresor de la Langue Frangaise,”

1606.) Died at Paris in 1559.
Randa, rln'dS, (Antonio,) an Italian painter, born

at Bologna, painted sacred history. Died in 1650.

Ran'dall, (John,) an English divine, born in Bucks.
He was chosen a Fellow of Lincoln College, Oxford, in

1587, after which he preached in London. He pub-
lished Sermons and other works. Died in 1622.

Ran'dolph, (Edmund,) a son of John Randolph,
(who left the country with Lord Dunmore at the breaking
out of the Revolution,) was elected Governor of Virginia
in 1786, and was a member of the Convention which
formed the Federal Constitution in 1787. In 1789 he was
appointed attorney-general. He was a political friend

of Jefferson, whom he succeeded as secretary of state in

January, 1794. Having been accused of bribery and a
corrupt intrigue on the evidence of an intercepted de-
spatch from Fauchet, the French envoy, he resigned in

August, 1795, and published a vindication of his course.

Died in 1813.
Randolph, (George W.,) an American politician,

born in King George county, Virginia, about 1812, was a
son of Governor Thomas M. Randolph. He was a

lawyer before the civil war, took arms against the Union
in 1861, and became a brigadier-general. He was secre-

tary of war of the Confederate States from March to

November, 1862. Died in 1867.

Ran'dolph, (John,) an English prelate, born in 1749,
was a son of Thomas, (1701-83.) He became Bishop
of Oxford in 1799, of Bangor in 1807, and of London
(or York) in 1809. Died in 1813.

Randolph, (John,) of Roanoke, an American orator,

born at Cawsons, in Chesterfield county, Virginia, in

June, 1773, was a son of John Randolph. He claimed to

be a descendant of Pocahontas the Indian princess. He
studied at Princeton and Columbia College, New York,
for short periods. In 1799 he was elected a member of

Congress to represent the Charlotte district. He was
a Democrat, a partisan of State rights, and a political

friend of Jefferson. He was re-elected many times to

Congress, and gained a high reputation as a debater.

About the end of 1804 he was appointed chief manager
to conduct the trial of Judge Chase, who was impeached
before the Senate. He became estranged from Jefferson

about 1806, separated from his political associates, tried

to defeat the election of Madison, and opposed the war
of 1812. He was defeated at the next election, (1813,)

but was again elected in 1814 or 1815. He opposed the

charter of the United States Bank in 1816. In a letter

dated September, 1818, he says, “When I speak of my
country, I mean the commonwealth of Virginia.” He
spoke against the Missouri Compromise bill of 1820,

because it prohibited the extension of slavery north of

the line 36° 30'. At the same time he stigmatized the

Northern members who voted for it as “dough-faces,”

a term which has since come into general use in the

United States. He was elected a Senator of the United

States in December, 1824, to fill a vacancy for two years.

In a speech against the President in 1826, he insulted

Mr. Clay by allusion to a “ combination of the Puritan

with the blackleg.” His apologist Garland admits that

“he indulged in language of the grossest personal in-

sult.” He was challenged by Mr. Clay, and a duel ensued.

Randolph’s pistol went off before the word, Clay fired

without effect, and his adversary then threw away his

fire. He was defeated in the election of Senator in 1827.

In a letter dated May 27, 1828, he wrote, “The country

is ruined, thanks to Mr. Jefferson and Mr. Ritchie.” He
supported General Jackson for the Presidency in 1828,

and was appointed minister to Russia in 1830. He re-

turned home, in very feeble health, in the autumn of 1831.

He sympathized with the nullifiers of South Carolina,

and in December, 1832, denounced the proclamation of

President Jackson, which he called “ the ferocious and
bloodthirsty proclamation of our Djezzar Pacha.” He
died, in 1833, in Philadelphia, to which he went to take

passage for Europe. He was never married. He owned
about three hundred slaves, whom he manumitted by his

last will. In 1803, as chairman of a committee of Con-

gress, he reported against the introduction of slaves into

Indiana, as not calculated to promote the prosperity of

the territory. He was a man of decided genius, and was

distinguished for his ready wit, which, joined to his

mastery of the weapons of sarcasm and invective, ren-

dered him a formidable opponent in debate. “ He was
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like an Ishmaelite,” says Garland,—“ his hand against

every man, and every man’s hand against him.”

See Hugh A. Garland, “Life of John Randolph,” 2 vols.,

1850; James Parton, “Famous Americans of Recent Times,”
1867 ;

“ National Portrait-Gallery of Distinguished Americans,” vol.

iv. Edinburgh Review” for October, 1807; “North American
Review” for July, 1866.

Randolph, (Peyton,) an American jurist and states-

man, born in Virginia in 1723, was first president of

che American Congress which met in 1774. He was
re-elected president of that body in May, 1775. Died
in Philadelphia, October, 1775.
Randolph, (Sir Thomas,) an able British diploma-

tist, born in Kent about 1525. He performed many
missions to Scotland, France, and Russia in the reign

of Elizabeth, and was an adept in political intrigues.

He married a sister of Walsingham. Died in 1590.

His Letters, which are of great historical importance,

are preserved in the British Museum, and are largely

quoted by Froude in his “ History of England.”
Randolph, (Thomas,) an English poet, born in

Northamptonshire in 1605. On leaving college he be-

came a resident of London and a friend or protege of

Ben Jonson. He wrote, besides other poems, several

dramas, among which is “ The Muses’ Looking-Glass,”

(1638.) His habits were dissipated. Died in 1634.

See “ Retrospective Review,” vol. vi., (1822.)

Randolph, (Thomas,) an English theologian, born
at Canterbury in 1701. He became professor of divinity

at Oxford in 1768. He published several works on
theology, among which is “Christian Faith,” (1744.)
Died in 1783.

Randon, r&N'diN', (Charles Joseph,) Comte de
PuIIy, a French general, born in Paris in 1 75 1 ; died

in 1832.

Randon,
( Jacques Louis C£sar Alexandre,

)

Count, a French general, born at Grenoble in 1795.
He became a colonel in 1838, served in Algeria, and
obtained the rank of general of division in 1847. He
was appointed minister of war in January, 1851, and
Governor-General of Algeria in December of that year.

In 1856 he was made a marshal of France. He was
minister of war from 1859 to 1867. Died in 1871.

Randon-Dulauloy, r&N'd6N' diiTo'lwl/, (Charles
Franqois,) Count, a French general, born at Laon in

1764. As general of division, he distinguished himself
at Eylau, Friedland, Lutzen, and Dresden. Died in 1832.

Rangabe. See Rizo RangabE.
Ranieri, ri-ne-a'ree, (Antonio,) an Italian writer,

born at Naples in 1806. He wrote “ Ginevra,” a tale,

(1838,) and a “History of Italy from Theodosius to

Charlemagne,” (1841.)

Ranieri-Biscia, ri-ne-a'ree bee'shS, (Luigi,) an Ital-

ian poet, born in Tuscany in 1744. He wrote a poem
“ On the Cultivation of Anise,” (1772,) and other works.
Died about 1824.

Rank, rink, (Joseph,) a German writer of tales, born
near Neumark, Bohemia, in 1815. He wrote, besides
other works, “ Aus dem Boehmerwalde,” (3 vols., 1851,)
and “ Florian,” (1853.)
Ranke, rink'eh, (Friedrich Heinrich,) a distin-

guished Protestant theologian and preacher, brother of
the historian Leopold, was born in 1797. He became
professor of dogmatics at Erlangen in 1840.
Ranke, (Karl Ferdinand,) a brother of the pre-

ceding, was born in 1802. He published several
educational and philological works.
Ranke, (Leopold von,) one of the most eminent

German historians of recent times, was born in Thurin-
gia in 1795. He published in 1824 a “History of the
Roman and German People from 1494 to 1535,” and was
appointed the following year professor-extraordinary of
history at Berlin. To this succeeded his “Princes and
Nations of Southern Europe in the Sixteenth and Seven-
teenth Centuries,” (1827,) “The Servian Revolution,”

(1829,) and “The Conspiracy against Venice in 1688,”

(1831.) His “Popes of Rome, their Church and State
in the Sixteenth and Seventeenth Centuries,” (3 vols.,

1834,) and “German History during the Reformation,”

(5 vols., 1839-43,) are among his most popular works,
and have become widely known by the admirable trans-

lations of Mrs. Austin. Besides the above-named, he
published “Nine Books of Prussian History,” (3 vols.,

1847,) which has been translated by Sir Alexander and
Lady Duff Gordon, a “ History of France in the Six-

teenth and Seventeenth Centuries,” (1852,) “AHistory
of England, principally in the 17th Century,” (transla-

tion 1875), and other similar works. Ranke was
appointed historiographer of Prussia in 1841. His
“History of the Popes” is highly commended by
Macaulay. He died in 1886.

Rankine, (William John Macquorn,) F.R.S.,
a British civil engineer, distinguished as a writer on
heat, elasticity, mechanics, etc. He became professor
of civil engineering and mechanics at Glasgow about
1855. Among his works are a “Manual of Applied
Mechanics,” (1858,) and “On Energetics.” He died
at Glasgow in 1872.

Rannequin, rin'neh-kin, Ren'kin, or Rennequin,
(Swalm,) a hydraulic engineer, born at Liege in 1644.
He constructed the machine of Marly, near Versailles,

in France. Died in 1708.

Ran'som, (Thomas Edward Greenfield,) a brave
and skilful American general, born at Norwich, Ver-
mont, in November, 1834. He was a civil engineer in

Illinois before the civil war. In July, 1861, he became
a lieutenant-colonel, and in February, 1862, he was se-

verely wounded at Fort Donelson. He commanded a
regiment at Shiloh in April, 1862, obtained the rank of
brigadier-general in January, 1863, and served under
General Banks in the Red River expedition. He was
disabled by a wound at Sabine Cross-Roads, Louisiana,
in April, 1864. He joined the army of Sherman after

his wound had healed, and took command of a division

or corps just before the capture of Atlanta, (September 2.)

He died at Rome, Georgia, in October, 1864.

See Tenney, “Military History of the Rebellion,” p. 793;
“ Sherman and his Campaigns,” by Colonels Bowman and Irwin.

Ransonnette, rSN'so'nlt', (Charles Nicolas,) a

French engraver, born in Paris in 1797. He engraved
plates for several books of travel.

Rantoul, ran'tool, (Robert,) a distinguished states-

man of the Democratic party, was born in Beverly,

Massachusetts, in 1805. He studied law, was admitted
to the bar in 1827, and was elected in 1834 to the legis-

lature, in which he advocated the abolition of capital

punishment. In 1845 he was appointed a district attor-

ney of the United States by the President, and in 1851
succeeded Daniel Webster as Senator of the United
States for a short term. Having avowed himself a
decided opponent of the extension of slavery, he was
elected to Congress by the united votes of the Demo-
crats and Free-Soilers. Died in August, 1852.

See “ Memoir” prefixed to a volume of his speeches, published
by L. Hamilton in 1854 ;

“ Democratic Review” for October, 1850,
(with a portrait.)

Rantzau, de, deh rSNt'so', (Josias,) Count, a mar-
shal of France, born in Denmark in 1609. He com-
manded a French army with success in Flanders from
1642 to 1649. Died in 1650.

Rantzau, von, fon rfint'sow, (Johann,) Count, a

German general, born in 1492. He entered the service

of the Duke of Holstein, (afterwards Frederick I. of
Denmark,) for whom he conquered Denmark about
1525. Died in 1565.
Ranzani, rin-zi'nee, (Camillo Abbate,) an eminent

Italian naturalist, born at Bologna in 1775. He was
appointed professor of natural history in the university

of his native city in 1803. About 1810 he visited Paris,

where he was treated with much attention by Cuvier.

He began in 1819 to publish a great work entitled “Ele-
ments of Zoology,” which he was not able to finish.

About twelve volumes of it have been published. Died
in 1841.

See Corrado Politi, “Elogio di C. Ranzani,” 1842; Tipaldo,
“ Biografia degli Italiani illustri.”

Raoul, rt'ool', or Rodolphe, ro'dolf', [Lat. Ra-
DUl'fus,] Duke of Burgundy, married Emma, a daughter
of Robert, Duke of France. In 923 he was chosen king

by the barons who deposed Charles III. He waged war
against the Normans under Rollo. Died in 936.

e as k; 5 as s; g hard; g asj; G, H, K, guttural; N, nasal

;

r, trilled; s as z; th as in this, (JtJ^See Explanations, p. 23.

)



RAOUL 1868 RAPIN

Raoul. See Rollo.
Raoul-Rochette. See Rochette.
Raoux, ri'oo', (Jean,) a French painter, born at

Montpellier in 1677. He obtained some vogue as a
portrait-painter. Died in 1734.
Raoux, (Scipion Edouard,) a Swiss litterateur

,
born

at Mens (Isere) in 1817, became professor at Lausanne.
Rapetti, rl-pet'tee, (Louis Nicolas,) a distinguished

jurist and biographer, born at Bergamo in 1812. He
wrote for the “Nouvelle Biographie Generale” a notice
of Napoleon I., and other articles. He lectured on
Roman law in the College of France from 1841 to 1848.
Raphael (ra'fl-el or rif'l-el) [It. Raffaelle, rlf-fl-

el'll] Sanzio, sln'ze-o, (Raffaello,) the most illus-

trious of modern painters, was born at Urbino, in the
Papal States, April 6, 1483. He was the only son of
Giovanni di Santi (or Sanzio) and Magia Ciarla. After
he had received the first lessons in design from his

father, who was a painter of moderate talents, he became
about 1495 a pupil of Perugino, whom he imitated so
well that when that master and Raphael worked on the

same canvas the result seemed to be the product of one
hand. Among his earliest works are a “ Holy Family,”

(1500,) the “Adoration of the Magi,” “The Coronation
of the Virgin,” (now in the Vatican,) and “The Marriage
of the Virgin,” (“ Sposalizio,”) dated 1504, which is now
at Milan. “The Virgin,” says Lanzi, “is a model of
celestial beauty.” In the autumn of 1504 he visited

Florence, where he painted several works and formed
friendships with Fra Bartolommeo and Ridolfo Ghir-
landaio. During the period from 1505 to 1508, which
he passed at Perugia and Florence, he produced a

Christ in glory, the “Madonna del Gran Duca,” and
other Madonnas. These works show that his style had
been modified by his studies in Florence.

Having received from Julius II. an invitation to orna-

ment the Vatican, he went to Rome in 1508. Here he
studied the remains of Grecian genius, associated with
eminent scholars, among whom were Bembo, Ariosto,

and Sadoleto, and entered into a rivalry with Michael
Angelo. Raphael painted in the Vatican (in fresco) the

large and noble composition called “ Disputa del Sacra-

mento,” the admirable “ School of Athens,” “ Parnassus,”

( 1 5 1 1 ,) “The Miracle of Bolsena,” “Attila repelled from
Rome,” and other frescos. “ In the composition and
execution of the ‘ School of Athens,’ ” says Quatretnere
de Quincy, “Raphael had recovered, so to speak, the

long-lost thread of the manner and taste of antiquity,

and had at length connected with the eternal models of

the true and beautiful the chain of modern inventions.”

He also painted in oil numerous works, among which
are the “Madonna di Foligno,” (1511,) and a portrait

of Julius II. Soon after his arrival at Rome he adopted
what is called his third style.

Like all great painters of the sixteenth century,

Raphael was a skilful architect. In 1515 the pope ap-

pointed him chief architect of Saint Peter’s Church, in

compliance with the dying request of Bramante. Raphael
made a model or design for this edifice

;
but it was not

executed. He designed the Pandolfini palace at Flor-

ence, of which an able critic remarks, “There is not in

architecture a palatial design more noble, of a purer

style, of a more judicious distribution.” About 1515 he
produced the celebrated Cartoons, ten designs for the

tapestry of the pope’s chapel, seven of which are now
at Hampton Court, England. They represent “ The
Charge to Peter,” “ Saint Paul preaching at Athens,”
and other scenes from sacred history.

Among his later oil-paintings are “ Saint Cecilia,” (at

Bologna,) the “Madonna del Pesce,” (or “del Pez,”) (at

the Escurial,) the “Madonna di San Sisto,” (the glory

of the gallery of Dresden,) and the “Transfiguration,”

which some consider his master-piece, and which is

now in the Vatican. His great power was in the ex-

pression of passion and character. He also excelled in

composition, invention, and design ; but as a colorist

he was inferior to Titian and others. It is asserted that

in all his endless inventions a single repetition of him-
self is not to be found. He died at Rome on the 6th

of April, 1520, at the age of thirty-seven. He was
never married. He had a delicate constitution, brown

hair and eyes, regular and handsome features. His
modest, amiable, and noble character rendered him a
general favourite.

“ The bent of his genius,” says Lanzi, “ led him to
that ideal beauty, grace, and expression, the most
refined and difficult province of painting. . . . Raffaelle
is by common consent placed at the head of his art.”
“ Raffaelle was solely a painter,” says Hazlitt ;

“ but in

that one art he seemed to pour out all the treasures and
various excellence of nature,—grandeur and scope of
design, exquisite finishing, force, grace, delicacy, the
strength of man, the softness of woman, the playfulness
of infancy, thought, feeling, invention, etc. He received
his inspiration from without, and his genius caught the
lambent flames of peace, of truth and grandeur, which
are reflected in his works with a light clear, transparent,
and unfading.” “If Michael Angelo is the first of
draughtsmen,” says Quatremere de Quincy, “ Raphael
is the first of painters. . . . His ‘Galatea’ is a work
which explains, far better than any language of ours,

the diversity between Michael Angelo and Raphael,
manifesting the exquisite refinement of the latter, and
his tendency towards that pure, noble, graceful manner
which constituted the beau-ideal of the ancient Greeks.”
Among the numerous eminent pupils of Raphael were
Giulio Romano, Penni called II Fattore, Perino del

Vaga, Pellegrino da Modena, Garofalo, and Polidoro da
Caravaggio.

See Vasari, “Lives of the Painters;” Lanzi, “ History of Paint-
ing in Italy;” Duppa, “Life of Raphael,” 1815; Passavant, “Ra-
phael d’Urbino,” 1839; G. C. Braun, “Raphael Sanzio’s Leben,”
1815; Quatremere de Quincy, “Vie de Raphael,” 1824, (trans-
lated into English by Hazlitt, 1S46:) Von Wolzogen, “Raphael
Santis Leben,” (an English version of which was published in 1866 ;)

Naglf.r, “Raphael als Mensch und Kiinstler;” Landon, “ Vie et

CEuvres de Raphael C. F. von Rumohr, “ Ueber Raphael von
Urbino ;” Pungileoni, “ Elogio storico di Raffaello,” 1829 ; Baldi-
nucci, “Notizie;” Adolph Siret, “Raphael et Rubens,” 1849;
Carlo Fea, “ Notizie intorno Raffaello Sanzio,” 1822 ; F. Rehberg,
“ Raphael Sanzio aus Urbino,” 2 vols., 1824 ;

“ Nouvelle Biographie
Gendrale;” “ Raphael and his Times,” in the “London Quarterly
Review” for April, 1870.

Raphael of Volterra. See Maffei, (Raphael.)
Raphall, rl'fll, (Morris Jacob,) a Jewish rabbi and

theological writer, born at Stockholm, in Sweden, in 1 79S.

He studied in Germany, and subsequently resided many
years in England, where he edited in 1834 “The He-
brew Review, or Magazine of Rabbinical Literature.”

Having removed to New York in 1849, he became
rabbi-preacher of the first Anglo-German Hebrew con-

gregation in that city. He published “ Post- Biblical

History of the Jews,” (1856,) and other works, and made
translations from the Hebrew. Died in 1868.
Rapheleng, rl'feh-llng', Rapheling, rd'feh-ling',

written also Raulengien, (Francis,) a learned printer,

born near Lille in 1539, was a son-in-law of Plantin.

He worked at Antwerp, taught Hebrew at Leyden, and
published an Arabic Lexicon. Died in 1597.
Rapheling. See Rapheleng.
Rapin, ri'piN', (Nicolas,) a French poet, born at

Fontenay-le-Comte about 1540. He fought for Henry
IV. against the League, and wrote part of the famous
“Satire Menippee.” (See Leroy, (Pierre,) and Du-
rant.) He produced, in Latin and French, a number
of odes, epigrams, elegies, etc., which were admired.
Died in 1608.

See Bayle, “ Historical and Critical Dictionary “ Nouvelle
Biographie Gendrale.”

Rapin, (RenI*:,) a French Jesuit, distinguished as a

Latin poet, was born at Tours in 1621. He composed,
besides many other works, a series of “ Parallels of

Great Men of Antiquity,” (Homer, Virgil, Demosthenes,
Cicero, Plato, and Aristotle,) (1669—71.) His chief pro-

duction is an ingenious Latin poem “ On Gardens,”
(“Hortorum Libri IV.,” 1665,) which was translated into

English by Evelyn. “For skill in varying and adorning

his subjects,” says Hallam, “ for a truly Virgilian spirit

of expression, for the exclusion of feeble, prosaic, or

awkward lines, he may perhaps be equal to any poet,

—

to Sannazarius himself.” (“Introduction to the Litera-

ture of Europe.”) Died in Paris in 1687.

See Bayle, “Historical and Critical Dictionary;” Bouhours,
“Vie de Rapin,” in his “ Poemata,” 1723; NicIron, “ Mdtnoires ;”

“ Nouvelle Biographie Gdndrale.”
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Rapin, de, deh rap'in or ri'p&N', (Paul,) Sieur de

Thoyras, a French historian, born of a Protestant family

at Castres in 1661. He entered the service of William,

Prince of Orange, with whom he went to England in

1688. He served as captain in the war in Ireland about

1690. In 1724 he published, in French, a “ History of

England from the Roman Conquest to the Death of

Charles I.,” (8 vols.,) a work of considerable merit.

According to Voltaire, it was the best history of Eng-
land that had then appeared. It was translated into

English by Tindal, who also wrote a continuation of

Rapin’s work. (See Tindal.) Died at Wesel in 1725.

See Haag, “La France protestante “Nouvelle Biographie
G^nerale.”

Rapoport, r&'po-poRt', (Solomon Jehudah,) a Jew-
ish scholar and rabbi, born at Lemberg, in Germany,
in 1790. He published, in Hebrew, a number of his-

torical and antiquarian treatises, and translated Racine’s
“ Esther” into Hebrew.
Rapp, (George,) the founder of the sect of Har-

monists or Rappites, born at Wiirtemberg, Germany,
in 1770. He emigrated in 1803 to the United States,

and founded a community at Economy, Beaver county,

Pennsylvania. Died in 1847.
Rapp, rip, (Jean,) Count, an able French general,

born at Colmar in 1772. He was aide-de-camp of De-
saix at Marengo, and on his death became an aide to

Bonaparte, whose confidence he acquired. For his ser-

vices at Austerlitz (1805) he was raised to the rank of a

general of division. He received his ninth wound at

Golymin, (1806,) obtained the chief command at Dant-
zic in 1807, and distinguished himself at Essling in 1809.

He received four wounds at the battle of Moskwa,
(1812.) In 1815 he was appointed by Napoleon com-
mander of the army of the Rhine, and fought several

actions against the allies. He is said to have been
noted for his humanity and moderation. Died in Paris

in 1821.

See “Memoirs of General Count Rapp, First Aide-de-Camp to

Napoleon, by himself;” “ Nouvelle Biographie Gdnerale.”

Ra/rey, (John S.,) a celebrated American horse-

tamer, born at Madison, Franklin county, Ohio, about
1825. He was very successful in subduing the most
vicious animals by substituting kindness and scientific

skill for the harshness usually employed on such occa-
sions. Died in 1866.

Rasario, rfi-si're-o, [Lat. Rasa'rius,] (Giambat-
tista,) an Italian physician, born in the province of
Novara in 1517. He was professor of Greek and rhetoric

at Venice for twenty-two years. Fie translated from
Greek into Latin some works of Pachymeres, Oribasius,

and Galen. Died at Pavia in 1578.
See Ghilini, “Teatro d’Uomini letterati.”

Rasarius. See Rasario.
Rascas, ris'kiis', (Pierre Antoine,) Sieur de Bagar-

ris, a French antiquary, born at Aix about 1567. He
was keeper of the cabinet of Henry IV., and wrote a

treatise on medals. Died in 1620.

Rasche, rish'eh, (Johann Christoph,) a German
numismatist, born near Eisenach, in Saxony, in 1703.
He published, besides other works, “Lexicon of the

Monetary Affairs of the Ancients,” (“ Lexicon universae

Rei numariae Veterum,” 6 vols., 1785-94.) Died in 1805.

Raschi, rfis'iiee, ? (Rabbi Solomon,) an eminent Jew-
ish writer, born at Troyes, in France, in 1040. He
wrote commentaries on the Pentateuch and Talmud.
Died in 1105.

Raschid, Al. See Haroun-al-Raschid.
Rasheed-Eddeen or Raschid-Eddin, ri-sheed'

ed-deen', a Persian historian, born at Hamadan in the
thirteenth century. Died about 1320.
Rasis. See Razes.
Rasis or Rases. See Razee.
Rask, risk, (Ramus or Rasmus Christian,) an emi-

nent Danish linguist, was born near Odense, in the isle

of Fiinen, in 1787. He gave much attention to com-
parative philology, in the prosecution of which study he
visited Russia, Persia, India, etc., (1817-21.) He be-
came professor of literary history at Copenhagen in 1825,
and professor of Oriental languages at the same univer-
sity in 1828. Among his works are an “Anglo-Saxon

Grammar,” (1817,) “Researches on the Origin of the
Icelandic Language,” (1818,) and “On the Age and
Authenticity of the Zend-Avesta,” (1826.) He possessed
a rare talent for linguistic researches. Died in 1832.

See P. L. Moeller, “ R. K. Rask;” Erslew, “ Forfatter-Lexi-
con;” “Nouvelle Biographie G^ndrale.”

Rasmussen, rS.s'moos'sen, (Janus Lassen,) a Dan-
ish Orientalist, born at Vestenkov in 1785. He published
a “ History of the Kingdoms of the Arabs,” (“ Historia
Arabum Regnorum,” 1817,) “Annals of the Moslems,”
(“Annales Islamicae,” 1825,) and other works. Died
about 1828.

Rasori, ra-so'ree, (Giovanni,) an eminent Italian

physician, born at Parma in 1766 or 1767. He became
professor at Pavia about 1796, and settled at Milan in

1800. He was author of a new medical doctrine, called

“theory of the Counter-Stimulus,” and wrote several
medical works. He died in 1837.

See G. Perini, “Cenni sulla Mente di G. Rasori,” 1837; Chi-
appa, “Della Vita di G. Rasori,” 183S; “Nouvelle Biographie
G^ndrale.”

Raspail, rts'piF or rts'pf'ye, (Francois Vincent,)
an able French chemist and politician, born at Carpen-
tras in 1794. He took arms against Charles X. in 1830,
and became a leader of the republicans. In 1S31 he
published the first volume of his able “ Course of Agri-
culture and Rural Economy.” At the revolution of
February, 1848, he proclaimed a republic at the Hotel
de Ville before the formation of a provisional govern-
ment. In March, 1849, he was condemned to six ^years’

imprisonment for conspiracy against the new regime.
Among his works is a “ New System of Organic Chem-
istry,” (2d edition, 3 vols., 1838,) which has been trans-

lated into English, and “The Natural History of Health
and Disease of Plants and Animals, especially Man.”
He was elected to the corps legislatif in 1869. In 1875
he underwent a year’s imprisonment, being at the time
eighty-one years old. He died in 1878.

See Charles Marchal, “ Biographie de F. V. Raspail,” 1848.

Raspe, ris'peh, (Rodolph Eric,) a German anti-

quary, born at Hanover in 1737 ;
died in Ireland in 1794.

Rasponi, ris-po'nee, (Cesare,) an Italian cardinal
and negotiator, born at Ravenna in 1615 ; died in 1675.

Ras'tall or Ras'tell, (John,) an English printer,

was a native or citizen of London. One of the first

books which he printed is dated 1517. He was con-
verted to the Protestant religion by J. Frith. He was the
reputed author of “ Chronicle of the Kings of England,”
(“ Anglorum Regum Chronicon,” 1529.) Died in 1536.
His son William, born in 1508, was a printer and

lawyer. He emigrated to Louvain in 1558, and died
there in 1565.
Rast-Maupas, rfis-md'pfi', (Jean Louis,) a French

rural economist, born at La Voulte in 1731. He founded
the Condition des Soies, and made several useful inven-
tions. Died at Lyons in 1821.

Rastopchin. See Rostopchin.
Rastrelli, ris-tRel'lee, (Joseph,) a German composer

and musician, born at Dresden in 1799. He composed
“Salvator Rosa,” (1832,) and other operas.
Rataller, rfi-ti'ler, (George,) a Dutch philologist

and jurist, born at Leeuwarden in 1528. He translated

into Latin verse Hesiod’s great poem and the tragedies
of Sophocles. He became president of the council at

Utrecht about 1570. Died in 1581.
See Bayle, “ Historical and Critical Dictionary.”

Ratazzi. See Rattazzi.
RatclifFe, (Thomas,) Earl of Sussex. See Rad-

CLIFFE.
Ratdolt. See Rathold.
Rathel or Raethel, ra'tel, (Wolfgang Christoph,)

a German scholar, born at Selbitz in 1663 ; died in 1729.
Ratherius. See Rathier.
Rathery, rit're', (Edme Jacques BenoTt,) a French

litterateur, born in Paris in 1807. He became assistant

keeper of the Imperial Library in 1859. He has con-
tributed to the “Nouvelle Biographie Generate,” the
“ Revue des Deux Mondes,” and other periodicals.

Rathier, ri'te-i', [Lat. Rathe'rius,] a learned ec-

clesiastic, was born at Liege. He became Bishop of
Verona in 931 a.d. Died about 974 a.d.
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Rathold, rlt'holt, written also Ratdolt, (Erhard,)
a German printer, born at Augsburg. He settled at

Venice in 1475, where he published excellent editions

of Appian, Euclid, and other classics. Died about 1516.

Rat'I, written also Reti, [modern Hindoo pron. rut'f,]

a Sanscrit word signifying “ passion,” “ sexual desire,”

and forming, in the Hindoo mythology, the name of the

consort of Kamadeva, or the Indian god of love.

See Wilson, “ Sanscrit Dictionary.”

Ratier, ri'te-i', (F£lix S£verin,) a French medical
writer, was born in Paris in 1797. He published nu-

merous works.
Ratramne, rl'trim', [Lat. Ratram'nus,] a learned

French monk of the ninth century, belonged to the

abbey of Corbie. He wrote a treatise “ On the Body
and Blood of the Lord,” (“ De Corpore et Sanguine
Domini,”) which was printed in 1532 and 1712. He
is sometimes called Bertram. Died after 868 a.d.

Ratramnus. See Ratramne.
Ratscliky, rdtsh'kee, (Joseph Franz,) a German

poet, born in Vienna in 1757. He published a volume
of poems in 1785, which were somewhat popular. He
became a councillor of state. Died in Vienna in 1810.

Rattazzi, rlt-tlt'see, or Ratazzi, (Urbano, ) an
Italian minister of state, born at Alessandria about 1810.

He gained distinction as an advocate, was elected to the

Chamber of Deputies at Turin in 1848, and became a

leader of the democratic party. About the end of 1848
he was intrusted with the formation of a new ministry,

which was dissolved in consequence of the disastrous

battle of Novara, March, 1849. He was appointed min-
ister of justice in 1854, was prime minister a short time

in 1859, and succeeded Ricasoli as prime minister about
March 1, 1862. His opponents denounced him as sub-

servient to the policy of the French emperor. He went
out of power about December 1, 1862, and became prime
minister again in Apri 1

,
1867. He resigned in October,

1867. Died in 1873.
See “ Westminster Review” for January, 1863; “Nouvelle Bio-

graphie Ger.erale.”

Ratte, de, deh rtt, (Etienne Hyacinths,) a French
astronomer, born at Montpellier in 1722. He wrote
scientific articles for the “ Encyclopedic,” and observed
the transit of Venus in 1761. Died in 1805.

See J. Poitevin, “ Eiloge d’fi. H. de Ratte,” 1805.

Ratti, rlt'tee, (Niccola,) an Italian antiquary, born
at Rome in 1759, published several biographies and
antiquarian treatises. Died in 1833.
Rau, (Christian.) See Ravius.
Rau, row, (Johann Jakob,) a German physician,

born at Baden, in Suabia, in 1668, was a successful

lithotomist. He became professor of anatomy at Leyden
in 1713. Died in 1719.
Rau, (Karl Heinrich,) a German political econo-

mist, born at Erlangen in 1792, became in 1822 professor

of political economy and financial science at Heidelberg.

His principal work is a “Manual of Political Economy,”

(3 vols., 1826-32,) which is highly commended. Died
in 1870.

Rau, (Sebald,) a German Orientalist, born at Herborn
in 1724. He obtained the chair of Oriental languages
at Utrecht in 1749. Died about 1810.

Rau, (Sebald Foulques Jan,) an Orientalist, a son
of the preceding, was born at Utrecht in 1765. He be-

came minister of a church at Leyden in 1788. Died in 1807.

See TEissfeDRE l’Ange, “Vie de Rau,” 1810.

Rauch, rowK, (Christian,) one of the most eminent
German sculptors, born at Arolsen, in the principality

of Waldeck, in 1777. He studied for a time under Pro-

fessor Ruhl, at Cassel, and in 1804 was enabled to visit

Rome, where he was patronized by W. von Humboldt
and acquired the friendship of Thorwaldsen. While at

Rome he executed the bas-reliefs of “ Hippolytus and
Phaedra,” and “ Mars and Venus wounded by Diomed,”
also a colossal bust of the King of Prussia, a life-size

bust of his queen Louise, and a portrait bust of Raphael
Mengs. In 1813 he completed the monument of the

Queen of Prussia, at Charlottenburg, which is esteemed
one of the most admirable works of the kind. During
a second visit to Rome he executed statues of Generals
Scharnhorst and Biilow, and a great number of busts of

celebrated persons. After his return to Prussia he pro-
duced two colossal bronze statues of Marshal Bliicher,
a statue of Goethe, regarded as the most perfect re-

semblance to that great writer, a monument to Albert
Din er, and statues of Luther, Schiller, and other eminent
Germans. In 1851 he finished his monument to Fred-
erick the Great, with an equestrian statue, at Berlin,
upon which he was employed more than ten years, and
which is esteemed his greatest work. Died in 1857.

See Nagler, “ Allgemeines Kiinstler-Lexikon “ Nouvelle Bio-
graphie Gdndrale “ Jahrbuch zum Conversations-Lexikon,” 1839.

Raulengien. See Rapheleng.
Raulin, ro'llN', (F£lix Victor,) a French geologist,

born in Paris in 1815. He has written several treatises

on geology.

Raulin, (Jean,) a French professor of theology at

Paris, born at Toul in 1443 ; died in 1514.
Raulin, (Joseph,) a French physician, born near Auch

in 1708. He became physician to the king, and wrote
several able medical works. He was a Fellow of the
Royal Society of London. Died in Paris in 1784.
Raumer, von, fon row'mer, (Friedrich Ludwig

Georg,) an eminent German historian, born near Des-
sau in 1781. He studied law and financial science at

Halle and Gottingen, and in 1819 became professor of
history and political economy at Berlin. He published
in 1810 a treatise “On the British System of Taxation,”
and in 1813 a “Manual of Remarkable Passages from
the Latin Historians of the Middle Ages.” His “His-
tory of the Hohenstaufen and their Times” (6 vols.,

1823) was very well received, and is esteemed a standard
work. Among his other productions may be named a
“History of Europe from the End of the Fifteenth Cen-
tury,” (1832,) “ England in 1835,” which was translated

by Mrs. Austin, and “The United States of North
America,” (1845.) Died in 1871.

See “Nouvelle Biographie Gen4rale;” Brockhaus, “Conver-
sations-Lexikon;” “London Quarterly Review” for July, 1835;
‘‘ Foreign Quarterly Review” for January, 1829, and April, 1833.

Raumer, von, (Georg Wilhelm,) a German jurist

and historical writer, born at Berlin about 1790; died
in 1856.

Raumer, von, (Karl Georg,) a German geologist,

born at Worlitz in 1783, became professor of natural

history and mineralogy at Erlangen. He was a brother

of the eminent historian. Died in 1863.
Raumer, von, (Rudolf,) son of the preceding, was

born at Breslau in 1815. He was professor of the Ger-
man language and literature at Erlangen in 1852.

Raupach, row'piK, (Ernst Benjamin Solomon,) a

popular dramatic poet, born near Liegnitz, in Silesia, in

1784. After residing several years in Russia as a teacher,

he became professor of German literature at Saint Peters-

burg in 1817. His works, which are very numerous
and include both tragedy and comedy, were published

in 18 vols., 1830-44. Died in 1852.

See Pauline Raupach, “ Raupach ; biographische Skizze,” 1854 ;

“Blackwood’s Magazine” for February, 1838.

Rauter, row'ter or ro'taiR', (Jacques Fr^d^ric, ) a

French jurist, born at Strasburg in 1784. He was pro-

fessor of law in his native city. Died in 1854.

Rauwolf, row'ftolf, (Leonhard,) a German botanist,

born at Augsburg. He visited the Levant in 1573, in

order to study and identify the plants noticed by Pliny,

Galen, Dioscorides, etc. After his return he published

a valuable “Narrative of a Journey in Syria, Judea,
Arabia, Mesopotamia,” etc.

; (1582.) Died in 1596.

See M. Adam, “Vite Medicorum “Nouvelle Biographie
Gdnerale.”

Ravaillac, rl'vfl'ytk' or rf'vi'ylk', (Franqois,) a

French assassin and fanatic, born at Angouleme in 1578.

He approached the royal carriage, which was stopped

in the street by a number of wagons, and stabbed Henry
IV. mortally, in May, 1610. At his examination he de-

nied that he had any accomplice. He was executed in

May, 1610.

Ravaisson, rf'vVsdiN', (Jean Gasfard Flixix,) a

French philosopher, born at Namur in 1813. He was
admitted into the Academy of Inscriptions in 1849, av|d

became a member of the imperial council of public

instruction in 1852. He wrote an “Essay on the Meta-

physics of Aristotle,” (2 vols., 1837-46.)
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R&vana* ri'va-na, or Ravanen, in the Hindoo my-
thology, the name of a famous many-headed giant, King
of Ceylon, who was killed by Kama. (See Rama.)

See Moor, “Hindu Pantheon.”

Ravenel, rtv'ngl', (Jules AMfsDf!ED£siR£,) a French
bibliographer, born in Paris in 1801. He became keeper
of the printed works of the Royal Library in 1848.

Ravenet, riv'nM, (Simon Franqois,) an eminent
French engraver, born in Paris about 1708, removed to

England in 1750. Died in 1774.
Ravenet, (Simon Franqois,) an engraver, born in

London about 1755, was a son of the preceding. He
went to Parma, and engraved the works of Correggio.
Died about 1812.

Ravenna, da, dl ri-ven'nJ, (Marco,) an able Italian

engraver, born at Ravenna about 1496, was a pupil of

Raimondi. He engraved some works of Raphael. Died
at Rome in 1527.
Ravenna, di, de rl-v£n'n3 ,

(Giovanni Malpa-
ghino,) an Italian classical scholar, born at Ravenna.
He was employed by Petrarch as a copyist, and after-

wards taught the classics at Florence. Died about 1420.

Ra'vens-croft, (John Stark,) born in Prince George
county, Virginia, in 1772, was elected in 1823 Bishop of
the diocese of North Carolina. Died in 1830.
Ra'vens-croft,

(
Thomas,

)
an English composer,

born in 1592. He published in 1611 a collection of
songs called “Melismata, Musical Phansies,” etc., and in

1621 “The Whole Book of Psalms, composed into Four
Parts by Sundry Authors to such Several Tunes as are

usually sung in England,” etc. He was the composer
of some of these tunes.

Ravesteyn, van, vfn rfi'veh-stln', (Hubert,) a Dutch
painter, born at Dort about 1645, painted fairs, interiors

of shops, etc.

Ravesteyn, van, (Jan,) a Dutch portrait-painter,

born at the Hague about 1575. His works are highly
praised by Descamps and others. Died at the Hague in

1657. Plis son Arnold (1615-67) was a portrait-painter.

See Charles Blanc, “ Histoire des Peintres.”

Ravesteyn, van, (Nikolaas,) a relative of the pre-

ceding, was born at Bommel in 1661. He painted por-
traits and history with success. Died at Bommel in 1750.
Ravignan, de, deh rf'v&n'ySN', (Gustave Francois

Xavier Delacroix,) a French Jesuit, noted as a pulpit

orator, was born at Bayonne in 1795. He preached in

Notre-Dame, Paris, for ten years, (1837-48,) and wrote
a book in defence of the Jesuits, (7th edition, 1855.)
Died in 1858.

See P. de Ponlevoy, “ Le Pore de Ravignan,” 2 vols., 1850; H.
de Saint-Albin, “Vie du P£re de Ravignan.”

Ra-vis'I-us Tex'tor, the Latin name of Jean Tixier
de Ravisi, (te'se-M deh rt've'ze',) a French classical

scholar, born in Nivernais about 1480. He published
“Latin Epithets,” (“ Epitheta Latina,” 1518,) and other
works. Died in 1524.
Ravius, ri've-us, Rave, ri'veh, or Rau, row, (Chris-

tian,) a German Orientalist, born at Berlin in 1603, or,

as others say, in 1613. He went to the Levant in 1639,
and studied the Turkish, Persian, Italian, Modern Greek,
etc. at Smyrna. In 1644 he obtained the chair of Oriental
languages at Utrecht, and in 1651 became professor of
Arabic at Upsal. Among his works are a Latin version
of part of the Koran, “ Primae tredecim Partium Alcora-
ni,” etc., (1646,) and a “ Grammar of the Hebrew, Syriac,

Arabic, andChaldaic Languages,” (1650.) Died in 1677.
See Burmann, “Trajectum eruditum;” “Nouvelle Biographie

Generate.

”

Ravizza, r3.-v£t'stl or rfi-vit'sfi, (Domenico,) an Ital-

ian writer, born in the Abruzzi in 1707; died in 1767.
Rawdon, Lord. See Hastings, Marquis of.
Rawle, rawl, (William,) a distinguished American

jurist, born in Philadelphia in 1759, was appointed by
Washington district attorney of Pennsylvania. He drew
up the new civil code of Pennsylvania, and wrote several
legal works. Died in 1836.
Rawleigh. See Raleigh.
Raw'ley, (William,) an English clergyman, born at

Norwich about 1588. He became chaplain to Lord
Bacon and to Charles I. He wrote a “ Life of Bacon,”

* He is called Ravenen in Southey’s “ Curse of Kehama.”

and edited the works of Bacon, (1657.) Di d in

1667.

Raw'lins, (John A.,) an Ame ican general, born in

1831. He became secretary of war in March, 1869
Died in 1869.

Raw'lin-son, (Christopher,) an English antiquary,

born in Essex in 1677. He published an edition of King
Alfred’s Saxon version of Boethius “De Con o’.atiune

Philosophiae,” (1C98.) Died in 1733.
Rawlinson, (Rev. George,) an English scholar, bom

about 1815, was educated at Oxford, and was chosen a
Fellow of Exeter College in 1840. He became professor

of ancient history at Oxford in 1861. He published a
translation of Herodotus, in which he was assisted by
his brother Sir Henry, “ The Five Great Monarchies of
the Ancient Eastern World,” “The Sixth Great Oriental

Monarchy,” (Parthia,) in 1873, “ The Seventh Great
Oriental Monarchy,” Sassainau Empire, in 1876, and a
“ His ory of Ancient Egypt” in 1881.

Rawlinson, (Sir Henry Creswicke,) an English
Orientalist, a brother of the preceding, was born in

Oxfordshire in 1810. He enteied the military service

of the East India Company about 1826, and served in

Persia some years, during which he studied the Persian
cuneiform inscii, tions with success. In 1843 he became
political resident, or agent, at Bagdad. He deciphered
the cuneiform inscriptions at Nineveh, and wrote “An
Outline of the History of Assyria as collected from
the Inscriptions,” etc., (1852) ; in 1855 he was knighted.

He was sent as British ambasador to the court of
Persia in 1859. He sat for some years in Parliament as

a liberal, was twice a member of the India council, and
is one of the trustees of the British Museum.
Rawlinson., (Richard,) an English antiquary, born

in Londonabout 1690. He published a “Life ofAnthony
Wood,” and “The English Topographer.” Died 1755.
Rawlinson, (Sir Robert,) an English engineer, was

born at Bristol in 1810. He was a member of the sani-

tary commission sent out in 1855 in the Crimean war,
and in 1863 he organised the relief works in Lancashire.
In 1883 he was knighted.

Rawlinson, (Thomas,) a brother of Richard,
noticed above, was born about 1680. He was noted as
a collector of books. Died in 1725.

Raw'son, (Sir William,) an English surgeon and
oculist, born in Cornwall. His family name was Adams,
which he exchanged for Rawson when he became heir

to a person of that name. He settled in London in 1810.

Died in 1829.

Raxis, rfk'siss', (Gaytan,) Comte de Flassans, a
French publicist, born at Bedouin in 1760. He pub-
lished, besides other works, a “ History of French
Diplomacy,” (6 vols., 1808.) Died in Paris in 1845.
Ray, (Isaac,) M.D., an American physician, born at

Beverly, Massachusetts, in 1807, was appointed in 1841'

superintendent of the State Insane Hospital at Augusta,
Maine, and in 1845 of the Butler Hospital for the In-

sane at Providence, Rhode Island. He has published
“Medical Jurisprudence of Insanity,” (1838,) which is

highly commended.
Ray or Wray, (John,) an eminent English botanist

and zoologist, born near Braintree, in Essex, on the

29th of November, 1628, was the son of a blacksmith.

He studied in Trinity College, Cambridge, where he
became Greek lecturer at the age of twenty-three. In
1660 he published a “ Catalogue of Plants growing
around Cambridge.” He was ordained as a priest, but
declined to subscribe to the Act of Uniformity of 1662,

and never performed clerical functions. He found a
friend and patron in Francis Willoughby, in company
with whom he made scientific excursions in France,
Germany, and Italy in 1663-66. In 1667 he was chosen
a Fellow of the Royal Society. He published a “Cata-
logue of the Plants of England,” (“Catalogus Plan-
tarum Angliae,” 1670 or 1677,) and in 1682 a “ New
Method of Plants,” (“Methodus Plantarum Nova,”) in

which he proposed a new method of classification. Of
this work Cuvier and Du Petit-Thouars (“ Biographie
Universelle”) remark, “ We find the natural families of
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plants better defined, and the grand division of mono-
cotyledons and bicotyledons fully established

;
he gave

the characters of many classes with much precision, and
introduced several technical terms which are very use-

ful
;

finally, he established many principles and general

laws of classification which have since been adopted.”
His principal or largest botanical work is “ Universal
History of Plants,” (“ Historia Plantarum Universalis,”

3 vols., 1686-1704.) Ray is said to have been the first

modern zoologist who made use of comparative anat-

omy. He published in 1693 “ Synopsis of Quadrupeds
and Serpents,” (“ Synopsis Animalium Quadrupedum
et Serpentini Generis.”) “ Plis works on zoology,” says

Cuvier, “ are even more important than those on botany,

for their utility has been more durable. They may be
considered as the foundation of all modern zoology. . . .

His distribution of the classes of quadrupeds and birds

has been followed by the English naturalists almost to

our own days.” He wrote other works. Died in 1705.

See Dr. Derham, “Select Remains of J. Ray,” 1760; “ Memo-
rials of J. Ray,” by Edwin Lankester, Svo, 1844; “ Biographia
Britannica:” Dr. Hoefer’s article in the “Nouvelle Biographie
Gendrale ;” Allibone, “ Dictionary of Authors.”

Ray, (Joseph,) an American mathematician, born in

1807. He was an eminent teacher, employed in various

places, and published several works on algebra and
arithmetic. Died in Cincinnati, Ohio, in 1855.

Ray, (William,) an American poet, born at Salis-

bury, Connecticut, in 1771 ; died in 1827.

Rayer, ri'yl', (Pierre FRANgois Olive,) a French
physician, born at Saint-Sylvain (Calvados) in 1793. He
practised in Paris, and in 1852 was comprised in the

medical service of the household of the emperor. He
published several works. Died in 1867.
Ray'mond (or Raimond) I., Count of Toulouse,

succeeded his brother Fredelon in 852 A.D. Died in

864 or 865.
Raymond (or Raimond) II. succeeded his father,

Eudes, in 918. He gained a victory over the Normans
in 923 A.D. Died the same year.

Raymond III., called Raymond Pons, a son of

the preceding, began to reign in 923. His dominions
included the large territory extending from the Foire

to the Pyrenees and eastward to the Rhone. Died
about 950.
Raymond IV., called Raymond de Saint-Gilles,

became Count of Toulouse about 1090, about the age of

forty-five. He was one of the most powerful princes of

Southern Europe, and was a famous leader in the first

crusade. In 1096 he led a large army (about 100,000

men) by land to Asia. Jerusalem was taken in 1099 by
the crusaders, who appreciated so highly the talents and
merit of Raymond that they offered him the throne ; but
he declined it. He died at Tripoli in 1105, and was
succeeded by his son Bertrand.

See Moline de Saint-Yon, “ Histoire des Comtes de Toulouse,”

4 vols., 1862 ;
“ Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Raymond V., a grandson of the preceding, born in

1134, became Count of Toulouse in 1148. He married
Constance, a sister of Eouis VII. of France. Henry II.

of England invaded his dominions and besieged Tou-
louse about 1160, but Raymond, aided by Louis of

France, made a successful resistance. Died in 1194.

Raymond VI., Count of Toulouse, born in 1156,

succeeded his father, Raymond V., in 1194. His reign

was disturbed by wars and crusades instigated by the

pope in order to exterminate the Albigenses, who were
very numerous in Provence. Raymond was disposed to

protect or tolerate these subjects, and was excommu-
nicated several times. His dominions were invaded by
a large army of crusaders under Simon de Montfort
in 1210. Raymond opposed them bravely in several

battles, but was decisively defeated in 1213, and lost

his throne. He was restored in 1217. Died in 1222.

See Moline de Saint-Yon, “ Histoire des Comtes deToulouse,”

4 vols., 1862 ;
“ Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Raymond, the last Count of Toulouse, a son of the

preceding, made peace with the pope and became a
persecutor of the Albigenses. Died in 1249.
Raymond, rl'miN', (George Marie,) a meritorious

teacher and writer, born at Chambery, in Savoy, in 1769.

He published a variety of works on education, morality,
etc., and wrote many articles for the “Biographie Uni-
verselle.” Died in 1839.
Ray'mond, (Henry Jarvis,) an able American jour-

nalist, born in Livingston county, New York, in 1820.
He became associate editor of the “New York Courier
and Enquirer” in 1843, and in 1851 founded the “New
York Times.” He was elected Lieutenant-Governor
of the State in 1854, and, as a leader of the Republican
party, favoured the election of Mr. Lincoln in i860.
The “New York Times,” which he continued to edit

until his death, was very successful. In 1864 he was
elected a member of Congress by the Republican voters
of New York City. He published “The Life, Public
Services, and State Papers of Abraham Lincoln,” (1865.)
He took a prominent part in the National Conven-
tion of the friends of Andrew Johnson which met in

Philadelphia in the summer of 1866 for the purpose of
forming a new political party, and wrote the address to

the people of the United States which that convention
issued. This enterprise proved a complete failure.

Died in June, 1869.

See “ Henry J. Raymond and the New York Press for Thirty
Years,” by Augustus Maverick, 1870.

Raymond, rl'mdN', (Jean Arnaud, ) a French
architect, born at Toulouse in 1742, was a member of

the Institute. Died in 1811.

Raymond, (Jean Michel,) a French chemist, born
at Saint-Vallier (Drome) in 1766. He was professor of

chemistry at Lyons. About 1810 he discovered a colour

called bleu-Raymond,
for which he received a present of

8000 francs from the government. Died in 1837.

Raymond, (Michel Joachim Marie,) an able

French general, born near Auch in 1755. He entered
the service of the Nizam of Deccan about 1786, and
fought against the English and Mahrattas. Died at

Hyderabad in 1798.
Raymond, (Robert,) Lord, an English judge, born

about 1673, was chief justice of the king’s bench in

the reign of George I., and a privy councillor. His
“Reports” were published in 3 vols. Died in 1733.

See Lord Campbell, “ Lives of the Chief Justices.”

Raymond, (Xavier,) a French journalist, born in

Paris in 1810 or 1812. He became an editor of the

“Journal des Debats” about 1838, and published works
entitled “ L’Afghanistan,” (1843,) and “L’lnde,” (1845.)

See the “ Edinburgh Review” for July, 1863.

Raymond-Bereuger. See B£renger.
Raymond Lulli. See Lulli.
Raymond (Raimond, rl-mond', orRamon, rl-mon')

de Peilafort, (Pegnafort,) dl pln'yl-foRt', a Spanish
canonist and Dominican, born at Barcelona in 1175 or

1186. He compiled the “ Decretals.” Died in 1275.

Raymond! See Raimondi.
Raynal, rl'ntl', (Guillaume Thomas FRANgois,)

L’Abb^, a French philosopher and historian, born at

Saint-Geniez, in Rouergue, in 1711. He was a priest in

his youth, but renounced that profession soon after his

removal to Paris, (1747.) He published several mediocre
histories, and became intimate with Helvetius and Baron
Holbach. He acquired temporary celebrity by a “ His-

tory of the Colonies planted by Europeans in America
and India, and of their Influence on the Political Con-
dition, Commerce, and Prosperity of Europe,” (“ His-

toire philosophique et politique des Etablissements et

du Commerce des Europeens dans les deux Indes,” 4
vols., 1770.) It is said that Diderot wrote some of the

ablest passages of this work, which abounds in declama-

tions against the political and religious institutions of

France. The Parliament in 1781 ordered the book to

be burnt and the author to be arrested ; but he escaped,

and passed about six years in exile. Died in Paris in

1796.
See A. Jay, “ Notice biographique sur Raynal,” 1821 ; Cherhal-

Mon tread, “filoge philosophique de Raynal,” 1796; “Nouvelle
Biographie Gdndrale.”

Raynal, de, deh rl'nfl', (Louis Hector Chaudru,)
a French historian of the present age. His chief work
is a “History of Berri,” (4 vols., 1844-47.)

Raynaud, rl'no', written also Rainaud and Rai-
naudo, (rl-now'do,) (Th£ophile,) an Italian Jesuit,
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born in the county of Nice in 1583. He wrote many
works on theology, which obtained success, though
they are said to be trivial and prolix. Died in 1663.

See Morf.ri, “ Dictionnaire Historique.”

Rayneval, de, deh rin'vIK, (Alphonse G£rard,) a

French diplomatist, born in Paris in 1813. He was ap-

pointed to represent the French government at the court

of Pius IX. after his flight to Gaeta, (1849,) and entered
Rome with the army which restored the pope. He was
raised to the rank of ambassador in 1851, and remained
at Rome in that capacity six years. Died in 1858.

Rayneval, de, (Francois Maximilien Gerard,)
the father of the preceding, was born in 1778. He was
sent as ambassador to Vienna in 1829, and to Madrid in

1832. Died at Madrid in 1836.

His father, Joseph, (1746-1812,) was author of a

“Treatise on the Law of Nature and of Nations,” (3d

edition, 1832,) and “On the Liberty of the Seas,” (2

vols., 181 1.)

Raynolds. See Rainolds.
Raynouard, rVnoo-tR', (Franqois Juste Marie,) a

French author and philologist, born at Brignoles (Pro-

vence) in 1761. He practised law in his youth, was im-
prisoned as a Girondist in 1793, and became a resident

of Paris about 1800. He produced in 1805 a tragedy
(in verse) entitled “The Templars,” (“Les Templiers,”)
which was very successful, and opened to him the doors
of the French Academy, (1807,) of which he became
perpetual secretary in 1817. He was a member of the

legislative body from 1806 to 1813. He wrote other

dramas, and philological treatises, among which is a

“Dictionary of the Language of the Troubadours,” (6

vols., 1838-44.) Died in 1836.

See C. Labitte, notice of Raynouard in the “ Revue des Deux
Mondes,” February 1, 1837; Reiffenberg, “A la Memoire de
F. J. M. Raynouard,” 1839; “ N ouvelle Biographie Gdndrale.”

Razee or Razi, Al, il-rYzee or ar-ri'zee, [written in

Latin RA'zis,RA'sis,or Ra'ses,] (Ahmed-Ibn-Moham-
med-Ibn-Moosa,(or-Musa,) S.H'medfb’nmo-him'med
lb’n moo'sa,) an Arabian historian, born at Cordova, in

Spain, about 866 a.d. He wrote a “ History of the

Conquest of Spain by the Arabs.” Only portions of his

works are extant. There appears to have been another
Arabian or Moorish historian bearing the same name.

See Al-Makkari, “History of the Mohammedan Dynasties in

Spain,” translated by Gayangos, vol. i. p. 314.

Ra'zes, Rha'zes, or Ra'sis, Latin forms of the sur-

name Razee, ri'zee, (or, rather, Ar-Razee or Ar-RazI,)
of a celebrated Arabian physician, whose proper name
was Mohammed-Ibn-Zakaria-Aboo-Bekr, (mo-hfim'-

med lb’n z£-k3.-ree'a i'boo b£kr'.) He was born in

Irak-Ajemee about the middle of the ninth century. He
practised at Bagdad, and travelled into several foreign

countries. Among his numerous works are “ Al-Hawi,”
or “Continens,” and a treatise on the smallpox and
measles. He is said to have been the first who de-

scribed the smallpox accurately. Died about 930 a.d.

See Ibn-Khallikan, “Biographical Dictionary;” Sprengel,
“Geschichte der Medicin “Nouvelle Biographie Geniirale.”

Razis. See Razee.
Razoomofski or Razoumovski, rj-zoo-mof'skee,

written also Razumowskij, (Gregory,) a Russian
savant, published in French several works on mineralogy,
and “ Coup-d’CEil geognostique sur le Nord de l’Europe,”

(1816.) Died in Moravia in 1837.
Razout, rt'zoo', (Jean Nicolas,) a French general,

born at Paris in 1772. He distinguished himself as

general of division at Borodino (1812) and at Dresden,

(1813.) Died in 1820.

Razzi, rit'see, or Bazzi, (Giovanni Antonio,)
Cavaliere, surnamed il Sodoma, (£1 so-do'mi,) an
able Italian painter, born at Vercelli, in Piedmont, or at

Vergelli, near Sienna, about 1479. He painted in the

Vatican some works which were effaced by order of

Julius II. to make room for those of Raphael. The
palace called Farnesina, at Rome, contains his picture

of “The Marriage of Roxana.” He afterwards worked
at Sienna. A picture of “ The Scourging of Christ” (at

Sienna) is called his master-piece. Died about 1550.

See Vasari, “ Lives of the Painters Lanzi, “ History of Paint-
ing in Italy.”

Razzi, (Girolamo,) afterwards called Silvano, sH-
vi'no, an Italian monk and writer, born at Florence
about 1530. He produced several dramas and biogra-
phies. Diedini6n.
Re, ra, (Filippo,) an Italian agriculturist, born at

Reggio in 1763. He published in 1798 an excellent
work on agriculture, “Elementi d’Agricoltura,” (2 vols.,)

and became professor of agriculture at Bologna in 1803.
He was author of other works on rural economy, etc.

Died in 1817.

See A. Fappani, “ Elogio del Conte F. Re,” 1820.

Re, (Giovanni Francesco,) an Italian botanist and
physician, born near Susa in 1773. He published a
“Flora of Susa,” (1805,) and a “Flora of Turin,” (2

vols., 1825,) both in Latin. Died at Turin in 1833.
Reach, (Angus Betiiune,) a Scottish author and

journalist, born at Inverness in 1821. He wrote a novel
entitled “ Clement Lorimer,” and contributed to various
periodicals. Died in 1856.
Read, (Abner,) an American naval officer, born in

Ohio about 1820. He served in the civil war with dis-

tinction, and gained the rank of commander. He was
killed near Donaldsonville, Louisiana, in July, 1863.

See Tenney, “Military History of the Rebellion,” p. 763.

Read, (Alexander,) a Scottish medical writer, grad-
uated at Oxford in 1620 ;

died about 1680.

Read, (George,) an American patriot and signer of
the Declaration of Independence, born in Maryland in

1734. He was elected to the Congress of 1774, and
was subsequently a member of the Convention which
framed the United States Constitution, and chief justice

of the supreme court of the State of Delaware. Died
in 1798.
Read, (John Meredith,) an American lawyer, born

in Philadelphia in 1797, was a grandson of the pre-
ceding. He was called to the bar in 1818, and became
a district attorney of the United States. In 1851 he was
associated with Thaddeus Stevens as counsel for the
defence in the celebrated trial of C. Hanway for con-
structive treason. About 1854 he began to advocate the
principles of the Republican party by his speeches and
writings. About i860 he was elected a judge of the
supreme court of Pennsylvania.
Read, (Nathan,) an American mechanician, born in

Worcester county, Massachusetts, in 1759. He invented
a machine for cutting nails which formed heads on the
nails by the same operation. In 1800 he was elected a
member of Congress. He made some improvements
in the steam-engine about 1790. Died in Maine in 1849.
Read, (Thomas Buchanan,) a distinguished Amer-

ican poet and artist, born in Chester county, Pennsyl-
vania, in 1822. He visited Italy in 1850, and subsequently
spent some time in England, where he published a col-

lection of poems, which were very favourably received.
He afterwards resided several years at Florence and
Rome, whence he returned in 1858. Among his works
may be named his prose romance “The Pilgrims of the
Great Saint Bernard,” and his poems of “ The House
by the Sea,” “ The New Pastoral,” (1855,) “ Sylvia, or the
Lost Shepherd,” etc., (1857,) and “The Wagoner of the
Alleghenies, a Poem,” (1862.) His group of “ Longfel-

low’s Children” is esteemed one 01 his best pictures.

He died in 1872.

Reade, (Charles,) a popular English novelist, born
in 1814, graduated at Magdalene College, Oxford, in

1835. He establ shed his reputation by “Peg Wof-
fington,” (1852.) In 1856 he published “Never too Late
to Mend.” Among his othernovels are “Love me Little,

Love me Long,” (1859,) “ The Cloister and the Hearth,”

(1861,) “Very Hard Cash,” (1863,) “Griffith Gaunt,”
(1866,) “Foul Play,” (1868,) (written conjointly with
Boucicault,) and “Put Yourself in his Place,” (1870.)
He also wrote plays, the last being “ Drink,” founded
on Zola’s “ L’Assommoir.” He died in April, 1884.

Reading, rSd'ing, (John,) an English clergyman, born
in Buckinghamshire in 1588. He was chaplain to Charles
I., and favoured the royalist cause in the civil war. He
wrote several works on theology. Died in 1667.
Reagan, ree'gan, ? (John H.,) an American politician,

born in Sevier county, Tennessee, in 1818. He emi-
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grated to Texas, and became a member of Congress in

1857. He was re-elected in 1859. He was postmaster-
general of the Confederate States from March, 1861,
to April, 1865.

Real, de, deh rl'll', (Gaspard,) Seigneur de C urban,
a French publicist, born at Sisteron in 1682. He wrote
an able work “On the Science of Government,” (8
vols., 1751-64.) Died at Paris in 1752.

R^al, de, (Pierre FRANgois,) Count, a French poli-

tician and lawyer, born near Paris about 1760. He was
a partisan of Danton in 1793, and contributed actively

in 1799 to the success of Bonaparte, who appointed him
a councillor of state and gave him in 1808 the title of
count. Died in 1834.

See “ Nouveile Biographie Gen6rale.”

Real, Saint. See Saint-R£al.
Realino, ri-i-lee'no, (Bernardino,) a learned Italian

Jesuit, born at Carpi in 1530. He wrote notes on Catul-
lus and other ancient authors. Died in 1616.
Reaumur, de, deh rVo'miiR', (Ren£ Antoine Fer-

CHAULT,) a celebrated French natural philosopher and
entomologist, born at Rochelle in February, 1683. He
inherited an easy or independent fortune, and became
a resident of Paris in 1703. By some memoirs on
geometry he obtained admission into the Academy of
Sciences in 1708. His favourite studies were general
physics, natural history, and the industrial arts. He
made important discoveries or improvements in the fab-

rication of steel, and published in 1722 a “Treatise on the
Art of Converting Iron into Steel,” for which he received
a pension of 12,000 livres. He made successful experi-
ments on the artificial incubation of eggs and on the
manufacture of tin wares. His most important contribu-
tion to general physics was the thermometer, which he
invented in 1 731. He divided the interval between the
freezing and boiling points of water into eighty degrees.
“ The most remarkable of the works of Reaumur,” says
Cuvier, “ are his ‘ Memoirs Illustrating the History of
Insects,’ (‘Memoires pour servir a l’Histoire des In-

sectes,’ 6 vols., 1734-42.) The author here exhibits the
highest degree of sagacity in the observation and dis-

covery of all those instincts, so complicated and so
constant in each species, which maintain these feeble

creatures. He constantly excites our curiosity by new
and singular details. . . . Unfortunately, it is not quite
finished.” Died in 1757.

See Haller, “Bibliotheca Botanica;” “Nouveile Biographie
G6n6rale.”

Rebecque. See Constant.
Rebecqui, reh-bl'ke', (FRANgois Trophime, ) a

French Girondist, born at Marseilles about 1760. He
was a member of the Convention, was proscribed in

June, 1793, an<3 escaped to Marseilles. Having learned
the fate of his colleagues, he drowned himself in the sea
in June, 1794.
Rebentisch, ra'ben-tish', (Johann Friedrich,) a

German botanist, born at Landsberg in 1772. He pub-
lished a Catalogue of Plants growing near Berlin, (1805.)
Died in 1810.

Reber, rl'baiR', (Napoleon Henri,) a French mu-
sician and composer, born at Mulhouse in 1807. He
composed melodies for a single voice, and comic operas,
entitled “Christmas Eve,” (1848,) and “Le Pere Gail-

lard,” (1852,) which are highly commended.
Rebkow or Repkow, von, fon rSp'ko, [Lat. Rep-

ko'vius,] (Eyke,) a German jurist, born in Thuringia,
flourished about 1210-40. He compiled a code or col-

lection of laws, entitled “ Speculum Saxonicum,” which
was extensively used in Germany. His German trans-

lation of it, called “ Sachsenspiegel,” was printed in the
fifteenth century.

Rebolledo, de, dl rl-bol-ya'Do, ( Bernardino, )

Count, a Spanish poet and commander, born at Leon
in 1597. He distinguished himself at the capture of
Nice, (1626,) commanded a corps of lancers in Flanders
in 1632, and was the leader of a force sent in 1636 to

aid the emperor Ferdinand II., who rewarded his ser-

vices with the title of count of the empire. He was sent

as ambassador to the court of Denmark about 1650 or

1648. He showed respectable talents as a poet in his
“ Military and Political Groves,” ? (“ Selvas militares y

politicas,” 1652,) “Selvas Danicas,” (1655,) and “Selvas
sagradas,” (1657.) Died at Madrid in 1676.

See Ticknor, “History of Spanish Literature;” Bouterwek,
“ Geschichte der Poesie.”

Reboul, reh-bool', (Henri Paul Ir£n£e,) a French
savant, born at Pezenas in 1763. He assisted Lavoisier
in his scientific labours, and wrote several treatises on
geology and other sciences. He was appointed admin-
istrator of Lombardy by Bonaparte about 1798. Died
in 1S39.

Reboul, (Jean,) a French poet, born at Nimes in

1796. He produced in 1828 a poem called “The Angel
and the Infant,” which was much praised. He after-

wards wrote other successful poems. Died in 1864.
See Collombet, “ fitude biographique sur Reboul,” 1839.

Reboulet, reh-boo'll', (Simon,) a French historian,
born at Avignon in 1687. He wrote a mediocre “ His-
tory of the Reign of Louis XIV.,” (3 vols., 1742-44.)
Died in 1752.
Rebuffi, reh-biiTe', (Pierre,) an eminent French

jurist, born near Montpellier in 1487. He lectured on
law at Bourges and Paris, and published several works.
Died in Paris in 1557.
Recamier, rVkl'me-i', (Jeanne FRANqoiSE Julie

Adelaide Bernard, )~”a beautiful and accomplished
French lady, born at Lyons in 1777. She was married
to M. Recamier, a rich banker, in 1793, after which she
became an intimate friend of Madame de Stael. She
was courted in vain by Napoleon in 1805. In conse-
quence of the bankruptcy of her husband, (1806,) she
went to reside with Madame de Stael at Coppet. There
she captivated the heart of Prince August of Prussia, and
gave him a promise of marriage

; but her compassion
for her first husband, who was living, prevailed on her
to break the engagement. In 1811 she was banished
from Paris by Napoleon, on account of her intimacy
and sympathy with Madame de Stael and other enemies
of the emperor. Having returned to Paris after the
restoration, she lived in intimate relations with Cha-
teaubriand until his death. Her salon at L’Abbaye-aux-
Bois was the most celebrated of those which flourished

between 1815 and 1840. There was a remarkable dis-

proportion between the modesty of her life and the
greatness of her fame. Died in 1849. “We think with
infinite respect of one who, having an unequalled in-

fluence over the hearts and wills of men, scorned to ask
a favour, and endured poverty . . . and exile, which fell

with tenfold severity on one so beloved and admired,
without the smallest sacrifice of dignity and independ-
ence.” (“Edinburgh Review” for January, i860.)

See “ Memoirs and Correspondence of Madame Recamier,” trans-
lated from the French and edited by Miss Luyster, Boston, 1867 ;

an eloquently-written article on “ Madame Recamier and her
Friends,” in the “Christian Examiner” for May, 1867; “Atlantic
Monthly” for October, 1864; W. H. Adams, “Famous Beauties
and Historic Women ;” “ London Quarterly Review” for April, i860

;

“ Fraser’s Magazine” for September, 1849.

Recamier, (Joseph Claude Anthelme,) a French
physician, born near Belley (Ain) in 1774. He was
physician (medecin ordinaire) at the Hotel-Dieu, Paris,

for forty years, (1806-46,) and succeeded Laennec as

professor at the College of France in 1827. He was
deprived of this place by the revolution of 1830. Died
in 1852.

See Sachaile, “Les Mddecinsde Paris.”

Recchi, rek'kee, (Nardo Antonio,) an Italian bota-

nist and physician, born at Montecorvo, lived about
1550-80. He prepared an abridgment of the manuscripts
left by Hernandez. After the death of Recchi this work
was published under the title of “ Treasury of the Ma-
teria Medica of New Spain,” (“ Rerum medicinalium
Novae Hispaniae Thesaurus,” 1651.)

Receveur, res-vUR', (FRANgois Joseph Xavier,) a

French ecclesiastic, born at Longueville (Doubs) in 1800.

He published, besides other works, a “ History of the

Church from its Foundation until the Pontificate of

Gregory XVI.,” (8 vols., 1840-47.) Died in 1854.

Rechberger, rgic'bgRG'er, (Franz,) an eminent Ger-
man designer, landscape-painter, and etcher, born in

Vienna in 1771. His etchings of landscapes are said

to be beautiful and spirited. Died about 1842.
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Recke, von der, fon der rSk'keh, (Elisabeth
Charlotte Constantia,) a German authoress, born
in Courland in 1754. She was for a time a believer

in Cagliostro’s pretensions of holding intercourse with

the dead, but subsequently wrote a work entitled
“ Cagliostro Unmasked,” (1787.) She also published

“Travels in Italy,” and several poems. Died in 1833.

See Brockhaus, “ Conversations-Lexikon.”

Reclam, rSk'lim, (Friedrich,) a German painter

and engraver, born at Magdeburg in 1734; died in 1774.
Reclam, (Pierre Chretien Fr£d£ric,) a Protest-

ant minister, of French origin, born at Magdeburg in

1741. He became minister of a church in Berlin in 1767.

Died in 1789.

Reclus, (Jean Jacques Elisee,) a French geo-
J grapher,was boinat Sainte-Foy-la-Grande in 1830. The

greatest of his works are “La Terre” and the “ Geo-
graphic Universelle.” He took part with the Commune
in 1871, and was afterwards banished.

Recorde, (Robert,) an eminent British mathe-

matician, born in Pembrokeshire about 1500. He
studied at Oxford, and took the degree of M.D. at Cam-
bridge in 1545. He also taught mathemaiics at Oxford,

and published “The Ground of Arts, teaching the Work
and Practice of Arithmetic,” (1540,) and “The Castle

of Knowledge,” (1556.) The latter treats on astronomy.

He was physician to Edward VI. and to Queen Mary.
He is said to have invented the sign of equality in

algebra. Died in 1558.

Recupero, (Alessandro,) an Italian numismatist,

born at Catania about 1740. Died in 1803.

Recupero, (Giuseppe,) an Italian mineralogist, born

in 1720, was a brother of the preceding. He wrote a
“ Natural History of Etna,” (1815.) Died in 1778.

Recurt, (Adrien Barnabe Athanase,) a French
physician and republican, born at Lassalle (Hautes-Pyre-

nees) in 1797. He was elected to the Constituent

Assembly in 1848, and became minister of the interior

on the nth of May. He was minister of public works
from June to October, 1848.

Red ding, (Cyrus,) an English journalist and poet,

born at Pemyn about 1785. He was associated with the

poet Campbell in the editorship of the “New Monthly
Magazine ” from 1820 to 1830. He published, besides

other works, a “History of Modern Wines,” (1833,)
“ Literal y Reminiscenes and Memoirs of Thomas
Campbell,” (2 vols., 1859,) and “ Past Celebrities whom
I have known,” (2 vols., 1865.) Died in 1870.

Reden, von, (Friedrich Wilhelm Otto
Ludwig,) Baron, an eminent German writer on
statistics, was born in Lippe-Detmold in 1804. Among
his works are “ General and Comparative Statistics of

Finances” and “Statistics of the Products and Com-
merce of Prussia.” Died in 1857.
Redern, von, (Sigismond Ehrenreich,) Count,

a Prussian diplomatist, born in Berlin in 1755. He
became a partner of Saint-Simon, the French socialist,

in speculations. Died in 1835.
Redesdale, (John Freeman Mitford,) Baron,

an English lawyer, born in 1748. As solicitor-general,

he conducted the state trials in 1794. He became
attorney-general in 1799, and Speaker of the House of
Commons in 1801. Died in 1830.

Redesdale, (John Thomas Freeman Mitford,)
Earl OF, son of the preceding, was botn in 1805. He
was elected chairman of committees of the House of

Lords in 1871. He strenuously opposed the law of
divorce and the disestablishment of the Iri.h Church.
He was advanced to an earldom in 1876.

Red'field, (William C.,) an American geologist and
meteorologist, born in Middletown, Connecticut, in

1789. He contributed ai tides on meteorology to several

periodicals, and wrote on steam-navigation. Died in

February, 1857.

Red'grave, (Richard,) an English painter of land-
scapes, domestic scenes, etc., was born in London in
1804. He exhibited in 1837 a successful picture of
“ Gulliver on the Farmer’s Table.” His favourite subjects
in a subsequent period were illustrations of the trials

€ as k; 9 as s; g hard; g asj;

of the poor, such as “ The Sempstress ” and “ The Poor
Teacher.” He was elected a Royal Academician in

1851. Among his works are “The Country Cousins,”

“Ophelia,” “Little Red-Riding-Hoo 1 ,” “Tianquil
Wateis,” and “The Heir come of Age.”
Redi, ra'dee, (Francesco,) an eminent Italian natu-

ralist and poet, born at Arezzo in 1626. He practised

medicine at Florence with a high reputation, and wrote
poetry with success. In philosophy he belonged to the
school of Galileo. He is ranked among the greatest

observers of his age. Among his works are “ Experi-
ments on the Generation of Insects,” (1668,) a poem on
the wine of Tuscany, called “Bacchus in Tuscany,”
(“ Bacco in Toscana,” 1685,) and “Letters on Philoso-

phy, Natural History,” etc., (2 vols., 1724-27.) “Few
have done so much in any part of science,” says Hal-
lam, “ who have also shone so brightly in the walks
of taste. The sonnets of Redi are esteemed

;
but his

famous dithyrambic ‘ Bacco in Toscana’ is admitted to

be the first poem of that kind in modern language.”
(“ Introduction to the Literature of Europe.”) Died at

Pisa about 1695.

See Goran:, “Elogj di due illustri Scopritori, (Redi e Bandini,”)
1786; A. Fabroni, “Vitae Italorum illustrium Longfellow,
“ Poets and Poetry of Europe Nic^ron, “ Mdmoires G. V. M.
Fabroni, “ Elogio storico di F. Redi.” 1796 ; Tiraboschi, “ Storia
della Letteratura Italiana

“

Nouvelle Biographie Generate.

”

Redi, (Tommaso or Giuseppe,) an Italian painter of

history and portraits, born at Florence in 1665, was a

pupil of Carlo Maratta. Died in 1726.

Reding, von, fon ra'ding, (Aloys,) a Swiss officer,

born in 1755. He commanded the Swiss troops that

checked the French army at Morgarten in May, 1798,
and was elected Landamman in 1801. He was the chief

of the confederes,
the aristocratic and anti-Gallican party.

Died in 1818.

Red Jack'et, or Sa-go-ye-wat-ha, (“Keeper-
Awake,”) a celebrated Indian chief of the Senecas, born
in Western New York about 1759. He was noted for

his eloquence, and earnestly opposed the treaty between
the Six Nations and the United States for the cession
of lands. General Washington bestowed upon him a
silver medal. Died in 1830.

See the “Life and Times of Sa-go-ye-wat-ha, or Red Jacket,”
1841, by William L. Stone.

Red'man or Red'mayne, (John,) an English divine,

born in Yorkshire in 1499. He was chosen master
of Trinity College, Cambridge, in 1547, and became
archdeacon of Taunton. He wrote several works on
theology. Died in 1551.
Red'man, (John,) an American physician, born in

Philadelphia in 1722, graduated at Leyden. He acquired
a high reputation in his profession, and was the first

president of the College of Physicians of Philadelphia.

Died in 1808.

Redmayne. See Redman.
Redoute, reh-doo'ti', (Pierre Joseph,) an eminent

French painter of flowers, born at Saint-Hubert, near
Liege, in 1759. He worked mostly in Paris, and received

the title of painter of the cabinet of Queen Marie An-
toinette. Tie published an admirable “ Monography of
the Roses,” (“Monographic des Roses,” 3 vols., 1817-

24.) In 1832 he became professor of iconography at

the Jardin des Plantes, Paris. Died in 1840.

See Bouchard, “ Notice sur la Vie et les Travaux de M. Re-
doutd,” 1840 ; M. Bonafous, “ Notice historique sur P. J. Redoute.”

Redschid. See Resheed Pasha.
Redwitz, rld'-ftits, (Oskar,) Baron, a German poet

and litterateur
,
born near Anspach in 1823. He became

in 1851 professor of literary history at Vienna. Among
his principal works are the poem of “ The Amaranth,”
and “Tales of the Forest-Brook and Fir-Tree,” (1850.)
Reed, (Andrew,) D.D., an English dissenter and

philanthropist, born in London in 1787. He was sent

on a mission to the churches of the U nited States in 1 834
by the Congregationalists. He preached at Wycliffe
Chapel, Stepney, for fifty years, and founded two orphan-
asylums and a hospital for incurables. Died in 1862.

See “ Memoirs of the Life, etc. of Andrew Reed,” London, 1863.

Reed, (Henry,) a distinguished American scholar
and writer, born in Philadelphia in 1808. He graduated

(J[^
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in 1825 at the University of Pennsylvania, became assist-

ant professor of moral philosophy in 1831, and in 1835
professor of rhetoric and English literature, in that insti-

tution. In 1854 he visited Europe, and, having embarked
in the steamship Arctic, was lost on the voyage home.
He was the author of “Lectures on English Literature

from Chaucer to Tennyson,” (1855,) “Lectures on the

British Poets,” (2 vols., 1857,) “Lectures on English His-
tory,” etc., and the “Life of Joseph Reed” in Sparks’s
“American Biography.” He also prepared editions

of Graham’s “ English Synonymes,” Arnold’s “ Lec-
tures on Modern History,” Lord Mahon’s “ History of
England,” and the “ Poetical Works of Thomas Gray.”

See Duyckinck, “Cyclopedia of American Literature,” vol. ii.

;

Allibone, “Dictionary of Authors.”

Reed, (Isaac,) an English editor, critic, and biogra-
pher, born in London in 1742. He wrote biographical
notices for Dodsley’s “Collection,” (6 vols., 1782,)
contributed to the “Gentleman’s Magazine,” and
edited, among other works, “ Biographia Dramatica,”
(1782,) and Shakspeare’s Works, (10 vols., 1785.) Died
in 1807.

Reed, (Joseph,) an English dramatist and miscella-

neous writer, born at Stockton-upon-Tees in 1723.
Among his works are “Dido,” a tragedy, (1767,) and
“Tom Jones,” an opera, (1769.) Died in 1787.
Reed, (Joseph,) an American officer of the Revo-

lution, born at Trenton, New Jersey, in 1741. He was
president of the first provincial convention held in Penn-
sylvania, (1775,) an<l was subsequently aide-de-camp
and secretary to General Washington. He was made
adjutant-general in 1776, and in 1778 became president
of the supreme executive council of Pennsylvania. He
died in 1785. His Life, written by his grandson, Pro-
fessor Henry Reed, is included in Sparks’s “American
Biography.”

Respecting President Reed’s character as a man and a patriot,

very different opinions have prevailed from his own time to the
present day. See, on this subject, Bancroft’s “ History of the
United States,” vols. viii. and ix. ; a pamphlet by William B. Reed,
entitled “ President Reed of Pennsylvania, a Reply to Mr. George
Bancroft and Others,” February, 1867, and Mr. Bancroft’s re-

joinder,—“Joseph Reed, a Historical Essay,” 1867. See, also, Reed,
(William B.,) in Allibone’s “ Dictionary of Authors.”

Reedtz, rats, (Holger Christian,) a Danish min-
ister of state, born at Odense in 1800. He was minister
of foreign affairs from August, 1850, to December, i8?i.

Died in 1857.
Rees, reess, (Abraham,) an English encyclopaedist,

born in North Wales in 1743. He became minister of
a dissenting congregation in London about 1768. He
edited “Chambers’s Cyclopaedia,” (4 vols., 1778-85,)
and used that as the basis of a more extensive and
extremely valuable work published under the title of
“ Rees’s Cyclopaedia,” (45 vols., 1802-20.) Died in 1825.

See “Gentleman’s Magazine” for August, 1825.

Reeve, reev, (Clara,) an English authoress, born
at Ipswich in 1725. She produced in 1778 a romance
called “The Old English Baron,” which was often

reprinted. Among her works is “The Progress of Ro-
mance through Times, Countries, and Manners,” (2

vols., 1785.) Died in 1803.

Reeve,
( Lovell, ) an English conchologist, born

about 1814. He published “Conchologia Systematica,
or a Complete System of Conchology,” (London, 2 vols.

4to, 1842,) and “Conchologia Iconrca, or Figures and
Descriptions of the Shells of Molluscous Animals, with
Critical Remarks,” etc., (1856.) Died in 1865.

Reeve, reev, (Tapping,) an eminent American lawyer,
born on Long Island in 1744. He began to practise at

Litchfield, Connecticut, in 1772. In 1792 he opened a

law school at Litchfield. He became a judge of the

s iperior court in 1798. Died in 1823.
Reeves, (John,) an English lawyer, born in London

in 1752, He wrote, besides other works, a “ History of
English Laws,” (1783.) He was a determined opponent
of reform. Died in 1829.

Reeves, (Sims,) an English tenor singer, born at

Woolwich in 1821.

Reeves, (William,) an English clergyman, bom in

1668. He was vicar ot Saint Mary’s, Reading. Several
volumes of his sermons were published. Died in 1726.

Rega, ra'gl or ra'Hl, (Henri Joseph,) a Flemish
physician, born at Louvain in 1690. His reputation is

founded on a work “On Sympathy,” (“ De Sympathia,”
1721.) Died at Louvain in 1754.

See Martens, “ Notice sur la Vie de H. J. R£ga,” 1840 ; Mal-
corps, “ R^ga, sa Vie et ses Merits,” 1846.

Reganhac, de, deh reh-gi'nfk', (GiIraud Valet,) a

French lyric poet, born at or near Cahors in 1719 ; died
in 1784.
Reggio, Duke of. See Oudinot.
Reggio, rSd'jo, (Francesco,) an Italian astronomer,

born at Genoa in 1743. He wrote several memoirs on
astronomy, and aided in the triangulation of Northern
Italy, finished in 1794. Died in 1804.
Reggio, da, (Luca.) See Ferrari.
Regillo. See Pordenone.
Re-gi'no, [Fr. RjSginon, rl'zhe'n6N',] a learned monk

of the ninth century, was Abbot of Prum, in the diocese
of Treves. He wrote a chronicle, which has been printed.

Died in 915 a. D.

Regio, ra'jo, (Raffaello,) an Italian classical scholar,

born at Bergamo; died in 1520.
Regiomontan. See Regiomontanus.
Re-gi-o-mon-ta'nus or Regiomontan, ra'ge-o-mon-

tln', a celebrated German astronomer, whose proper
name was Johann Muller, (mul'ler,) was born in June,

1436, probably near Konigsberg, (Saxe-Hildburghausen.)
The Latin name Regiomontanus is derived from Konigs-
berg. Doppelmayer and others give Konigshofen, in

Franconia, as the place of his birth. He wrote his

own name sometimes Johannes Germanus de Regio-
monte. About the age of fifteen he began to study
astronomy under Purbach, in the University of Vienna.
In 1462 he went to Rome, where he studied Greek and
bought or copied Greek manuscripts on his favourite

science. He passed several years in Rome, Padua, and
Venice, whence he returned to Vienna and became
professor of mathematics. About 1471 he removed to

Nuremberg, where, by the liberal aid of a rich citizen,

Bernard Walter, he was enabled to construct instru-

ments, and made a series of observations. He published
there, with his own press, his “ Ephemerides” for thirty

years, (1475-1506,) and other works, among which was a

“New Calendar” (“ Kalendarium Novum”) for the years

1475, r494> and 1513- This is supposed to have been the

first almanac published in Europe. Pope Sixtus IV. in-

vited him to Rome to reform the calendar, and offered him
the bishopric of Ratisbon. About a year after his arrival

in Rome he died there, in 1476. “ He was a man of
great sagacity and enterprise,” says Delambre, “ by whose
premature death astronomy sustained a loss which for a
long time was not repaired.” A treatise “ On Triangles,

Plane and Spherical,” (“De Triangulis Planis et Spheri-
cis Libri V.,”) composed about 1464, but not published
until more than fifty years after his death, is pronounced
by Delambre his most interesting work.

See E. Rheinholt, “Oratiode J. Regiomontano,” 1349; Pan-
zer, “Bruchstiicke zu J. Regiomontan’s Leben,” 1796.

Regis, ra'j£ss, (Francesco,) an Italian professor of

Greek, born near Mondovl. He produced a good Ital-

ian version of Xenophon’s “ Cyropaedia,” (1809.) Died
at Turin in 1 81 1.

Regis, rl'zh£ss', (Jean Baptiste,) a French Jesuit,

born about 1665, was a missionary to Peking, in China.

He spent several years in executing a map of China for

the emperor. Died in China in 1737.
Regis, (Jean Franqois,) a French Jesuit, born in the

diocese of Narbonne in 1597. He gave to the poor
large sums of money which he collected by begging.
Died in 1640. He was canonized in 1737.

See D’Aubenton, “ Vie de Saint- Franjois-Regis,” 1716 ; A.
Bonnet, “Vita J. F. Regis,” 1692.

Regis, (Pierre,) a French physician, born at Mont-
pellier in 1656; died at Amsterdam in 1726.

Regis, (Sylvain, or Jean Sylvain,) a French Car-
tesian philosopher, was born near Agen in 1632. He
propagated the doctrines of Descartes by lectures at

Toulouse and Paris. His chief work is a “System of

Philosophy according to the Principles of Descartes,”

(3 vols., 1690.) Died in Paris in 1707. “No one has
left,” says Hallam, “so comprehensive a statement and
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defence of Cartesianism as Jean Sylvain Regis.” (“ In-

troduction to the Literature of Europe.”)

See Bayle, “ Historical and Critical Dictionary;” Nic^rON,
“Memoires;” Fontenelle, “ £loge de Regis.”

Regius. See Leroy.
Regnard, reh-niR', (Jean Franqois, ) a popular

French comic poet, born in Paris in 1655, was a son of

a merchant, who left him a handsome fortune. On a

voyage between Civita Vecchia and Toulon, Regnard
and a lady whom he loved were captured in 1678 by
Algerine pirates, who sold them as slaves. They were
ransomed after a captivity of two years. It is said he

was on the point of marrying the lady when the fact

transpired that her first husband was living. In 1681

and 1682 he performed a tour through Sweden and Lap-
land as far as the Frozen Ocean. Having returned to

Paris, he purchased the office of treasurer, (tresorier de

France.) He was much addicted to the vice of gambling.
“ Regnard,” says Hallam, “ is always placed next to

Moliere among the comic writers of France in this, and
perhaps in any, age. The plays, indeed, which entitle

him to such a rank are but few. Of these the best

is acknowledged to be ‘The Gambler,’ (‘Le Joueur,’

1696.) Regnard, taught by his own experience, has
here admirably delineated the character of an inveterate

gamester.” (“ Introduction to the Literature of Eu-
rope.”) Among his most admired works are “ The
Absent-Minded,” (“ Le Distrait,” 1697,) and “The Uni-
versal Legatee,” (1708.) His comedies are characterized

by an inexhaustible fund of humorous sallies. Died in

September, 1709.

See Gilbert, “£loge de Regnard,” 1S57: “Atlantic Monthly”
for June, 1865; Sainte-Beuve, “ Causeries du Lundi ;” Nic£ron,
“Memoires;” La Harpe, “Cours de Littdrature “Nouvelle
Biographie Generate.”

Regnaud, reh-no', (Pierre Etienne,) a French
political writer, born in Paris in 1736, was a constant

adherent of the Bourbons. Died about 1820.

Regnaud (or Regnault) de Saint-Jean-d’An-
gely* reh'no' deh s&n zh§N dSN'zhi'le', (Auguste
Michel Etienne,) Count, a French general, born in

Paris in 1794. He served as a volunteer in the Morea
in 1828, became general of brigade in 1841, and general

of division in July, 1848. He commanded the imperial

guard at the battle of Magenta, June 4, 1839, and on
the next day was made a marshal of France. Died in

December, 1869.

Regnaud (or Regnault) de Saint-Jean-d’Angely,
(Michel Louis Etienne,) Count, the father of the

preceding, was born at Saint-Fargeau (Yonne) in 1762.

He was a moderate member of the Assembly in 1790,
and became a member of the council of state in 1800.

He was employed in important affairs during the em-
pire as procureur-general and secretary de I'etat of the

imperial family. In 1803 he was chosen a member of

the French Academy. Died in 1819.

See “ Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Regnauldin or Regnaudin, reh'no'd&N', (Thomas,)
a French sculptor, born at Moulins in 1627. He exe-

cuted some works for Louis XIV. at Versailles. Died
in 1706.

Regnault. See Regnaud.
Regnault, reh-no', (Elias,) a French historian, born

in Paris about 1802. He published, besides other works,
a “ History of Napoleon,” (4 vols., 1847.)

See the “ London Quarterly Review” for October, 1850.

Regnault, (Henri Victor,) a distinguished French
chemist and natural philosopher, was born at Aix-la-

Chapelle in 1810. He was admitted into the Academy
of Sciences in 1840, and obtained a chair of physics in

the College of France in 1841. He has written memoirs
on the compressibility of elastic fluids, on the elastic

forces of aqueous vapour at different temperatures, and
on the laws and numerical data which enter into the

calculations respecting the construction and power of

steam-engines. He published a good “ Elementary

* Authorities are divided in regard to the proper mode of writing
this name ; formerly it was universally written Ang^ly, but at pres-

ent many respectable works systematically omit the accent, and some
say that the e should be suppressed in pronunciation. (See note
under Petion (or Petkion) de Villeneuve.)

Treatise on Chemistry,” (4 vols., 1849,) which has been
translated into English.
Regnault, (Jean Baptiste,) Baron, a French painter

of history, born in Paris in 1754. He gained the first

prize in 1776. Among his best works are a “Descent
from the Cross,” and the “ Education of Achilles,”

(1783.) He was a member of the Institute. Died in

1829.

See C. Blanc, “Histoire des Peintres.”

Regnault, (Jean Baptiste Etienne,) a French phy-

sician, born at Niort in 1759, was consulting physician

to Louis XVIII. Died in 1836.

Regnault, (Noel,) a French natural philosopher and
Cartesian, born at Arras in 1683. He wrote a popular

work entitled “ Conversations of Ariste and Eudoxe on
Philosophy,” (“ Entretiens physiques d’Ariste,” etc., 3
vols., 1729.) Died in 1762.

Regnault-Warin, reh'no' vi'r&N', (Jean Baptiste
Joseph,) a mediocre French litterateur,

born at Bar-le-

Duc about 1772. He wrote “Memoirs of La Fayette,”

(1824,) and many other works. Died in 1844.

Regner. See Ragner.
Regner van Oosterga, reo'ner vfn os-t§R'gi, (or os-

tgR'Hi,) (Cyprian,) a Dutch jurist, born in Friesland in

1614; died at Utrecht in 1687.

Regnier, reh-ne-i', (Claude Ambroise,) Due de

Massa, (mt'sff',) a
-
French minister of state, born at

Blamont, in Lorraine, in 1736. As a member of the

Council of Elders, he supported Bonaparte on the 18th

Brumaire, 1799. During the consulate he was one of the

redacteurs of the Civil Code. He was appointed grand
juge (minister of justice) in 1802, and received the title

of Due de Massa in 1809. Died in 1814.

See “ Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Regnier, (Edme,) a French mechanician, born at

Semur-en-Auxois in 1751. He invented a number of

machines or instruments. Died in Paris in 1825.

Regnier, General. See Reynier.
Regnier, (Jacques Auguste Adolphe,) a French

philologist, born at Mentz in 1804. He became in 1843

preceptor of the Count de Paris, whom he followed into

exile in 1848. He was admitted into the Institute in

1835. Among his works are a “ German Dictionary/’

(1841,) in which he was aided by Shuster, and the “ Pra-

tifakya” of the “Rig-Veda,” Sanscrit text, with French

version, (3 vols., 1836-58.) He died in 1884.

Regnier, (Jacques Augustin,) a French landscape-

painter, born in Paris in 1787.

Regnier, (Louis,) Sieur de la Planche, a French

Huguenot, noted as a negotiator and writer. He wrote

a “ History of France in the Reign of Francis II.,” (1576,)

which is commended. Died about 1580.

Regnier, (Mathurin,) a French satirical poet, born

at Chartres in 1573, was a nephew of the poet P. Des-

portes. He obtained a canonicate at Chartres in 1604,

but he was licentious in morals. His works consist of six-

teen satires, and some elegies, odes, etc., the first edition

of which was dated 1608. He imitated Horace, Juvenal,

and Martial. His style is natural and remarkable for

facility. “ The satires of Regnier,” says Hallam, “ have

been highly praised by Boileau,—a competent judge, no

doubt, in such matters. Some have preferred Regnier

even to himself, and found in this old Juvenal of France

a certain stamp of satirical genius which the more pol-

ished critic wanted.” (“ Introduction to the Literature

of Europe.”) Died at Rouen in 1613.

See Brossette. “ Notice sur Regnier,” prefixed to an edition of

his works, 1729; Mor£ri, “ Dictionnaire Historique:” NicfiRON,

“Memoires;” Sainte-Beuve, “Tableau de la Po^sie Franfaise;”
“ Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Regnier-Desmarais, reh-ne-i' dYmi'rS.', (Franqois
S£raphin,) a French poet and grammarian, born in

Paris in 1632. He was appointed prior of Grammont
by the king in 1668, and admitted into the French Acad-
emy in 1670. He was one of the principal authors or

editors of the Dictionary of the French Academy.
Among his works are a good “Treatise on French
Grammar,” (1705,) and “Poems in French, Italian,

Spanish, and Latin,” (1707.) Died in 1713.

See D’Alembert, “Histoire des Membres de l’Academie Fran-
paise.”
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Regnier-Destourbet, reh-ne-i' dVtooR'bi', (Hippo-
Lyte Francois,) a French litterateur, born at Langres
in 1804, wrote dramas, tales, etc. Died in Paris in 1832.
Reg'u-lus, (Marcus Atili.ius,) a Roman general,

distinguished in the first Punic war. He was consul
for the second time in 256 B.C., and gained a naval vic-

tory over the Carthaginians. Having invaded Africa,

he defeated the enemy and advanced nearly to Carthage.
He was defeated in turn, and taken prisoner, in 255.
The victors sent him with some ambassadors to Rome
to negotiate a peace, on condition that he should return

if the Roman senate should reject their terms. He
advised the senate not to make peace, and returned to

Carthage. This act of patriotism was much celebrated

by ancient writers, according to whom Regulus died a
victim to the cruelty of his captors.

See Ernesti, “ Dissertatio de M. A. Regulo,” 1684; Niebuhr,
“History of Rome;” J. Rey, “Dissertation sur Regulus,” 1836;
Cicero, “De Offidis.”

Rehberg, ra'bSRG, (August Wilhelm,) a German
publicist, born at Hanover in 1757; died in 1836.
Rehfues, von, fon ra'flis, (Philipp Joseph,) a Ger-

man writer and journalist, born at Tubingen in 1779.
He was for a time associate editor of the “ Morgenblatt.”
He published in 1813 his work on Spain, which was
translated into French by Guizot. Died in 1843.
Rehm, ram, (Friedrich,) a German historian, born

in Hesse in 1792. He wrote a “ History of the Middle
Ages,” (8 vols., 1820-38.) Died in 1847.
Rehnskjold, ran'chold, (Carl Gustav,) Count

of, a Swedish general, born at Stralsund in 1651. He
gained a victory over the King of Poland at Frauen-
stadt, (1703,) and accompanied Charles XII. in the
invasion of Russia. After Charles was wounded at

Pultowa, (1709,) Rehnskjold took command of the army,
and was made a prisoner. Died in 1722.

Re-ho-bo'am, [Heb. DJOrn ; Fr. Roboam, ro'-

bo'6N',] King of Judah, succeeded his father Solomon
in 975 B.C. By his rash and ungracious answer to a

petition that he would lighten the yoke which his father

had imposed, he provoked ten tribes to revolt. He
waged a long war against Jeroboam, the leader of the

ten tribes. His reign lasted seventeen years.

See I. Kings xii. and xiv. ; II. Chronicles x., xi., and xii.

Reicha, rl'Ki, (Anton,) a German composer and
eminent writer on music, was born at Prague in 1770.
He produced a symphony which was performed with
success at Paris in 1799. About 1802 he went to Vienna,
where he became intimate with Haydn and Beethoven,
and composed, besides other works, thirty-six fugues for

the piano. He resided in Paris from 1808 until his

death. His reputation is founded chiefly on his “Treat-
ise on Melody,” (“Traite de Melodie,” 1814,) and his

“System of Harmony,” (“Traite complet et raisonne
d’Harmonie pratique,” 1818.) Died in 1836.

See F iItis, “ Biographie Universelle des Musiciens;” “Nouvelle
Biographie Gen^rale ;” Delaire, “Notice sur Reicha, Musicien,”
1837-

Reichard, rl'KaRt, (Christian Gottlieb,) a Ger-
man geographer, born at Schleiz in 1758. He published
a number of valuable maps and charts, among which
we may name the “Chart of the World according to

Mercator’s Projection,” and “Chart of Gaul” for the
explanation of Caesar’s writings. Died in 1837.
Reichard, (Heinrich August,) a German litterateur,

born at Gotha in 1751. He wrote dramas, political

treatises, descriptive works, and a “Traveller’s Guide”
for Europe, (1793,) which was very successful. Died
in 1828.

Reichard, (Heinrich Gottfried,) a German phi-

lologist, born at Schleiz in 1742. He produced a Latin
version of the New Testament, (1799,) the style of which
is praised for purity. Died in 1801.

Reichardt, rl'KaRt, (Johann Friedrich,) a Ger-
man composer and writer on music, was born at Konigs-
berg in 1751. He was patronized by Frederick the
Great, who appointed him chapel-master at Berlin on
the death of Graun. Among his master-pieces is a
funeral hymn ( Trauercantate) for Frederick the Great.
Died in 1814.

See F^tis, “Biographie Universelle des Musiciens.”

Reichenbach, ri'Ken-biK', (Anton Benedict,) a
German naturalist, a brother of the following, was born
at Leipsic in 1807. He has published several works on
animals, etc.

Reichenbach, (Heinrich Gottlieb Ludwig,)
professor of natural history in the Surgical Academy at

Dresden, was born at Leipsic in 1793. He published a
“Flora Germanica,” (in 15 vols., 1853,) and the first

part of a great work devoted to birds and mammalia.
His son Gustav, born in 1822, a botanist, aided in

the composition of the “ Flora Germanica.”
Reichenbach, von, fon rl'Ken-biK',

( Georg, ) a
German mechanician, born at Durlach in 1772. He
established at Munich a great manufactory of telescopes
and other optical and philosophical instruments of su-

perior quality. Fraunhofer was his assistant or partner.

Died in 1826.

Reichenbach, von,
(
Karl, ) Baron, a German

chemist, born at Stuttgart in 1788. He discovered
paraffin and creosote, and wrote, besides other works,
“Geological Researches in Moravia,” (1834.) He main-
tained the existence of an imponderable agent, which
he calls Od, and which he supposes to be widely diffused

in nature. Died in 1869.

Reichstadt, rlic'stit, Duke of,
(
Napoleon II.,)

King of Rome, the only son of Napoleon I. and Maria
Louisa, was born in Paris on the 20th of March, 1811.

His full name was Napoleon Franqois Charles
Joseph. In 1814 Napoleon I. abdicated in favour of his

son ; but Louis XVIII. was preferred by the senate,

and the young Napoleon was taken to Austria by Maria
Louisa. He received the title of Duke of Reichstadt

from the Emperor of Austria in 1818. He entered the

Austrian army, and obtained the rank of lieutenant-

colonel in 1831. His physical organization was feeble,

but his intellect was active, and he is said to have pos-

sessed a rare aptitude for the acquisition of languages.

Died near Vienna in July, 1832.

See De Montbel, “Le Due de Reichstadt,” 1832; Fr. Le-
comte, “Histoire de Napoleon II,” 1842; J. DE Saint-F£lix,
“Histoire de Napoleon II,” 1856.

Reid, reed, (David Boswell,) M.D., a Scottish

chemist and writer, born in Edinburgh in 1805. He
began to lecture on chemistry in Edinburgh in 1833.

He invented an improved method of ventilation, and
was employed about five years in the ventilation of the

new Houses of Parliament. He published, besides other

works, a “ Text-Book for Students of Chemistry,” (1834.)

About 1856 he removed to the United States. Died in

Washington in April, 1863.

Reid, reed, (Mayne,) a novelist, born in the north of

Ireland in 1818. He began about 1838 a tour in Mexico,

Texas, etc., and passed some months among the savages.

In 1846 and 1847 he fought as captain in the army of the

United States against the Mexicans. He wrote several

successful novels, among which are “ The Rifle Rangers,”

(1849,) and “The War-Trail,” (1857.) Died in 1883.

Reid, reed, (Samuel Chester,) Captain, an Ameri-
can naval officer, born at Norwich, Connecticut, in 1783.

He commanded the brig General Armstrong in a fight

against three British vessels at Fayalin September, 1814.

Died at New York in 1861.

Reid, (Thomas,) a Scottish divine and eminent writer

on mental philosophy, was born at Strachan, in Kin-

cardineshire, in April, 1710. He studied at Marischal

College, Aberdeen, and became minister of New Machar
in 1737. In 1752 he was appointed professor of moral
philosophy at King’s College, Aberdeen. He succeeded

Adam Smith as professor of moral philosophy at Glas-

gow in 1763, and published an “ Inquiry into the Human
Mind,” (1764,) which was designed to neutralize the

skeptical doctrines which Hume had advocated as de-

ductions from the ideal system of Berkeley. His other

principal works are “ Essays on the Intellectual Powers

of Man,” (1785,) and “Essays on the Active Power of

the Human Mind,” (1788.) Died atGlasgowin October,

1796. In reply to some writers who are disposed to

deny the name of philosopher to Reid, Mackintosh

observes, “ As there are too many who seem more wise

than they are, so it was the more uncommon fault of

Reid to appear less a philosopher than he really was.”

a, e, I, 6, u, y, long; k, b, 6 , same, less prolonged; a, e, 1, 6, u, y, short

;
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In another place he calls Reid “a patient, modest, and
deep thinker.” Hume himself appears to have enter-

tained a similar estimate of Reid, although differing from
him so widely in his philosophical views.

See a “Life of Dr. Reid," by Dugald Stewart, prefixed to a

posthumous edition of bis “Essays;" Chambers, “Biographical
Dictionary of Eminent Scotsmen;” Mackintosh, “View of the
Progress of Ethical Philosophy,” in his preliminary remarks on
Dugald Stewart; Allibone, “Dictionary of Authors;” “Monthly
Review” for May and July, 1764, and February, 1804: “Edinburgh
Review” for January, 1804; “British Quarterly Review” for May,
1847.

Reid, (Sir William,) Major-General, F.R.S., a

British engineer and scientific writer, born in Fifeshire

in 1791. He served as an officer of engineers in Spain,

America, etc., became Governor of Bermuda in 1838,

and commanding engineer at Woolwich in 1849. He
published a work entitled “An Attempt to Develop the

Law of Storms by Means of Facts arranged according
to Place and Time,” (1838,) which attracted much at-

tention. In 1849 he produced “The Progress of the

Development of the Law of Storms,” etc. He was
Governor of Malta from 1851 to 1858. Died in London
in October, 1858.

Reiffenberg, de, deh rlfffen-bgRG', (FrEdEric Au-
guste Ferdinand Thomas,) Baron, a Belgian litte-

rateur, born at Mons in 1795. He wrote a “History of
the Order of the Golden Fleece,” (1830,) and several

works on the history of Flanders. Died in 1850.

See Luthereau, “ Notice sur M. le Baron de Reiffenberg,” 1850

;

Quetelet, “Notice sur F. A. F. T. Baron de Reiffenberg,” 1852.

Reigny, r&n'ye', ( Louis Abel Beffroi, ) called

Cousin Jacques, an eccentric French writer of plays

and burlesque works, was born at Laon in 1757; died
in 1810.

Reil, ril, (Johann Christian,) a Dutch or German
physician, born at Rauden, in East Friesland, in 1758.
He became professor of therapeutics at Halle in 1788.

He published a number of esteemed medical works.
Died in 1813.

Reille, rM or ri.'ye, (HonorE Charles Michel
Joseph,) Count, a French general, born at Antibes
(Var) in 1775. He commanded a brigade at the battle

of Jena, (1806,) soon after which he became a general
of division, and aide-de-camp to Napoleon. He con-
tributed to the victory at Friedland, (1807,) distinguished
himself at Wagram, (1809,) and obtained command of
the army of Portugal in 1812. In 1815 he fought for

Napoleon at Waterloo, where he commanded a corps-
d’armee. He became a marshal of France in 1847. Died
in i860.

See “ Nouvelle Biographie Genera’e.”

Reimar. See Reimarus.
Reimarus, ri-mS'riis, [Fr. Reimar, ri'mfR',] (Her-

mann Samuel,) a German philologist, born at Hamburg
in 1694, became professor of Hebrew and mathematics
in his native city. He was the author of the celebrated
“ Wolfenbuttel Fragments,” a series of essays published
by Lessing in 1777. (See Lessing.) Reimarus was a
son-in-law of J. A. Fabricius, whom he assisted in sev-
eral of his philological works. He also wrote a treatise

“On the Principal Truths of Natural Religion,” (1754,)
and “Observations on the Instinct of Animals,” (1762.)
Died in 1765 or 1768.

See J. G. Busch, “Memoria Reimari,” 1769; Hirsching,
“ Historisch-literarisches Handbuch.”

Reimarus, (Johann Albrecht Heinrich,) a Ger-
man philosopher and economist, born at Hamburg in

1729, was a son of the preceding. He practised medi-
cine at Hamburg, and wrote several works on commerce
and political economy. Died in 1814.

See Ebeling, “ Memoria Reimari,” 1815 ; and “ Autobiography,”
1814.

Reimer, rl'mer, (Georg Andreas,) a German book-
seller, born at Greifswalde in 1776, founded at Berlin, in

1800, a publishing-house which rose to be one of the
most important in Germany. Among the works issued
from this establishment were the writings of Jean Paul,
Novalis, W. von Humboldt, Niebuhr, Ranke, Lach-
mann, and other Germans most eminent in literature

and science, to which we may add Schlegel’s transla-

tion of Shakspeare. Died in 1842.

Reimmann, rlm'm&n, (Jakob Friedrich,) a German
bibliographer, born at Groningen in 1668. He became
minister of a church at Hildesheim in 1717. Among
his works are “ An Essay of an Introduction to Literary
History,” (6 vols., 1703-13,) and “Idea of the Literary
System of Antiquity,” (“ Idea Systematis Antiquitatis

literariae,” 1718.) Died in 1743.
See “Nouvelle Biographie Gdndrale ;” Reimmann, Autobiog-

raphy, (“Eigene Lebensbeschreibung,” etc.,) 1745.

Reina, ra'e-ni, ? (Francesco,) an Italian litterateur,

born in the province of Como in 1772. He edited the

works of Ariosto, Zanotti, and other Italian authors.

Died in 1826.

Reinagle, rln'a-gel, ? (George Philip,) an excellent

English marine painter, born in London about 1802, was
a son of R. Ramsay Reinagle. Among his works is

“The Battle of Navarino.” He witnessed this action.

Died in 1833 or 1835.
Reinagle, (Philip,) an able English painter of land-

scapes, hunting-scenes, and animals, born about 1750,
was a pupil of Allan Ramsay. He was elected a mem-
ber of the Royal Academy in 1811. Among his works
is the “Sportsmen’s Cabinet.” Died in 1833 or 1834-
Reinagle, (Richard Ramsay,) a son of the preceding,

born about 1772, painted portraits and landscapes with
success. He was elected Royal Academician in 1822.

Reinaud, riTio', (Joseph Toussaint,) a French
Orientalist, born at Lambesc (Bouches-du-Rhone) in

1795. He was admitted into the Academy of Inscrip-

tions in 1832, and succeeded Silvestre de Sacy as pro-
fessor of Arabic at Paris in 1838. In 1854 he became
keeper of the Oriental manuscripts of the Imperial
Library. Among his works is “ The Invasions of the
Saracens in France, Savoy, and Piedmont in the Eighth,

Ninth, and Tenth Centuries,” (1836.) Died in June,
1867.

See “ Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Reinbeck, rln'bSk, (Johann Gustav,) a German
Lutheran divine, born at Zell in 1683. He became first

minister of the church of Saint Peter, Berlin, (or at Co-
logne on the Spree,) in 1717. He wrote, besides other

works, “ Considerations on the Divine Truths contained
in the Confession of Augsburg,” (4 vols., 1 731-41.) Died
in 1742.

Reindel, rln'del, (Albrecht,) a German engraver,

born at Nuremberg in 1784, numbered among his pupils

Wagner, Muller, and other distinguished artists. He
was professor in the Academy of Fine Arts of Nurem-
berg. Died in 1853.
Reineccius. See Reineck.
Reineccius, rl-ngt'se-us, (Christian,) a German

theologian, born in the principality of Anhalt-Zerbst in

1668. He wrote, in Latin, a “Hebrew Key (Janua) to

the Old Testament,” (1733.) Died in 1752.

Reineck, ri'ngk, [Lat. Reinec'cius,] (Reiner,) a

German historian, born at or near Paderborn in 1541.

He taught belles-lettres at Frankfort and Helmstedt.
Among his works is “ Syntagma heroicum, continens

Historian! Chaldaeorum, Assyriorum,” etc., (3 vols.,

1594,) which treats of the history of the Chaldeans and
Assyrians. Died in 1595.

See Haberlin, “ De Reineccii Mentis,” etc., 1746 ; Teissier,
“ Eloges.”

Reinecke, ri'ngk-keh, (Johann Friedrich,) a noted

German actor, born at Helmstedt in 1747 ;
died in 1787.

Reineggs, ri'nSgs or ri'nSks, (Jakob,) a German
physician, born at Eisleben in 1744. He practised at

Tiflis, in Georgia, and wrote a “ Description of Cau-
casus.” Died at Saint Petersburg in 1793.

Reiner, rl'ner, (Wenzel Lorenz,) a German painter,

born at Prague in 1686. He painted history and land-

scapes with success, both in oil and fresco. His design

and colour are much praised. Died at Prague in 1743.
Reinesius, rl-na'ze-us, (Thomas,) a German phy-

sician and scholar, born at Gotha in 1587, was styled by
Haller “a miracle of learning.” He was for several

years public physician at Altenburg, and subsequently

removed to Leipsic. About the same time he w'as made
a councillor by the Elector of Saxony. Among his

numerous works may be named “ On the Syrian Gods,”

(1623,) “Syntagma of Ancient Inscriptions,” (1682,)

•e as k; 5 as s; g hard; g asj; G, H, K
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“Critical Dissertation on the Sibylline Oracles,” (1702,)

and “Observations on Suidas,” (all in Latin.) He also

wrote an account of his life, (in German.) Died in 1667.

See Bayle, “Historical and Critical Dictionary;” Niceron,
“ Memoires.”

Reinhard, rin'hlRt, (Christian Tobias Ephraim,)
a German physician, born at Camenz in 1719; died in

1792.
Reinhard, (Franz Volkmar,) a Protestant theolo-

gian and distinguished pulpit orator, born at Vohen-
strauss, in Bavaria, in 1753. He became professor of

theology at Wittenberg in 1782, and in 1792 chief court

preacher at Dresden. He died in 1812, leaving a num-
ber of sermons and religious treatises. His “System of

Christian Morality” (5 vols., 1788-1815) is regarded as

a valuable and profound work.

See Karl August Bottiger, “ F. V. Reinhard,” etc., 1813;
“ Nouvelle Biographie Generaie Politz, “ Reinhard nach seinem
Leben und Wirken,” 1813.

Reinhard, (Karl Friedrich,) a diplomatist, born in

Wtirtemberg in 1761. He became French minister of

foreign affairs in July, 1799, and was employed in several

missions by Bonaparte from 1800 to 1814. He owed his

promotion to the favour of Talleyrand. Died in Paris

in 1837.
Reinhard, von, fon rin'hlRt, (Adolf Friedrich,)

a German philosopher, born at Strelitz in 1726. He
wrote a treatise “On Optimism,” (1755,) and other

works. Died at Wetzlar in 1783.

Reinhart, rln'hlRt, (Johann Christian,) a German
landscape-painter and engraver, born at Hof in 1761.

Some of his best pictures are to be seen in the Massimi
palace at Rome. His “ Landscape in a Storm,” one of

his master-pieces in engraving, was dedicated to Schiller.

Died in 1847.
Reinhold, rin'holt, (Christian Ernst Gottlieb

Jens,) a philosopher, a son of Karl Leonhard, noticed

below, was born at Jena in 1793. He became professor

of logic and metaphysics in his native city, and wrote,

besides other works, a “ History of Philosophy,” (2

vols., 1828-29.) Died in 1855.

Reinhold, [Lat. Reinhol'dus,] (Erasmus,) a Ger-

man astronomer, born at Saalfeld, in Thuringia, in

October, 1511. He taught astronomy and mathematics
for some years at the University of Wittenberg, from
which he removed in 1552. He published a “Com-
mentary on Purbach’s New Theory of Planets,” (“ Com-
mentarius Theoricae novae Planetarum G. Purbachii,”

1542,) and tables formed from the observations of

Copernicus compared with those of Hipparchus and
Ptolemy, “Tables of the Motions of the Heavenly
Bodies,” (“ Prutenicae Tabulae Coelestium Motuum,”

1551,) in which he clearly explains the equation of time.

Died in 1553. His son, Erasmus, was a physician and
astronomer.

See Delambre, “Astronomie modeme.”

Reinhold, (Karl Leonhard,) a German philoso-

pher, born at Vienna in 1758. Having married the

daughter of Wieland, he became associated with him as

editor of the “ Deutschen Mercur.” In 1794 he became
professor of philosophy at Kiel. He was the author of
“ Letters on the Philosophy of Kant,” and other works.

Died in 1823.

Reinick, (Robert,) a German painter and poet,

born at Dantzic in 1805 ;
died in 1852.

Reinkens, (Joseph Habert,) a German theologian

and one of the leadeis of the “ Old Catholic ” party,

was born at Bartschied in 1821.

Reinoso, ri-e-no'so, (Antonio Garcia,) a Spanish
painter, born at Cabral in 1623, was also an architect.

He died at Cordova in 1677.
Reinsberg, von, fon r!ns'b§RG, (Ida von Diirings-

feld

—

fon dii'rings-filt',) Baroness, a German authoress,

born in Silesia in 1815. She has written many tales

and novels, which are said to display a rich imagination

and much knowledge of human nature. Among them
are “Sketches of the Great World,” (1845,) “Antonio
Foscarini,” (1850,) and “Clotilda,” (1855.)

Reinwardt, rln'MRt, (Caspar Georg Carl,) a

naturalist, born at Luttringhausen, in Germany, in 1772.

He wrote “ Observations on the Gold-Mines and Natural
History of the Moluccas.” Died at Leyden in 1854.
Reisch, rlsh, (Georg,) a German savant and ecclesi-

astic, lived in the second half of the fifteenth century.

He was confessor to the emperor Maximilian I. He
wrote “Margarita philosophica,” (“Philosophic Pearl,”

1496,) often reprinted.

Reisen, rl'zen, (Charles C.,) an able engraver of
gems, born in London about 1695, was the son of a
Danish artist. Died in London in 1725.
Reiser, (Anton.) See Moritz, (Karl Philipp.)
Reiset, de, deh ri'zi', (Marie Antoine,) Vicomte,

a French general, born at Colmar in 1775. He distin-

guished himself at the battle of Dresden, (1813.) Died
in 1836.

See “Notice sur Jacques et Antoine de Reiset,” 1851.

Reisig, rl'ziG, (Karl Christian,) a German philolo-

gist, born at Weissensee in 1792. He was professor of
ancient literature at Halle. He wrote “ Vorlesungen
fiber Lateinische Sprachwissenschaft,”

(
“ Praelections

on Latin Philology.”) Died at Venice in 1829.

Reiske, rls'keh, (Johann,) a German teacher and
writer on various subjects, born at Gera in 1641 ;

died
in 1701.

Reiske, [Lat. Reis'kius,] (Johann Jakob,) a Ger-
man physician and Orientalist, born near Leipsic in

1716. At the University of Leipsic he devoted himself
chiefly to the study of Arabic, and subsequently visited

Leyden, where he was patronized by Burmann and other
learned men. On his return to Leipsic he obtained
the title of professor of Arabic, and became rector of
the College of Saint Nicholas. Among his works are

Latin translations of the “Geography” of Abulfeda, the
“ Moslem Annals” of the same writer, and a German
translation of the poems of Mootenabbee, (Motenabbi,)
(unpublished,) also editions of Theocritus, (1766,) “The
Greek Orators,” (12 vols., 1770-75,) Plutarch’s Works,
(12 vols., 1774-79,) Dionysius of Halicarnassus, (6 vols.,

1774-77,) and other Greek and Latin classics. Died
in 1774.
His wife, Ernestine Christine Muller, born near

Wittenberg, was distinguished for her love of learning,

and rendered him important assistance in his literary

labours. After his death she completed several of his

works. She also published a work entitled “ Hellas,”

(2 vols., 1778.) Died in 1798, aged about sixty-three.

See Reiske’s Autobiography, Leipsic, 17S3; S. F. N. Morus,
“Vita Reiskii,” 1777; Meusel, “ Gelehrtes Deutschland:” Hir-
sching, “ Historisch-literarisches Handbuch “ Nouvelle Biographie
Gdnerale. ”

Reiskius. See Reiske.
Reissiger, ri'siG-er, (Karl Gottlieb,) a German

musician and composer, born near Wittenberg in 1798.

He was appointed first chapel-master at Dresden in

1827. He composed religious music, and a number
of operas, among which are “Didone,” (1823,) and
“Turandot.” Died in 1859.
Reiz, rits, (Friedrich Wolfgang,) a German phi-

lologist, born at Windsheim, Franconia, in 1733. He
became professor of Greek and Latin at Leipsic in 1782,

and edited some works of Aristotle, Persius, and other

classics. Died in 1790.

Reiz or Reitz, rits, (Johann Friedrich,) a German
philologist, born at Braunfels in 1695 ; died at Utrecht
in 1778.
Reland, ra'llnt, [Lat. Relan'dus,] (Adriaan,) an

eminent Dutch Orientalist, born at Ryp, near Alkmaar,
in 1676. He was versed in Greek and Roman antiquities,

as well as in many Oriental languages. He became pro-

fessor of Oriental languages and ecclesiastical history at

Utrecht in 1700. His principal works are an “Account
of the Moslem Religion,” (“ De Religione Mohammedica
Libri duo,” 1705,) and “ Palestine illustrated by Monu-
ments,” (“ Palestina ex Monumentis veteribus illustrata,”

2 vols., 1714,) which is highly commended. He died at

Utrecht in February, 1718.

See Niceron, “Memoires;” Paquot, “Memoires;” “Nou-
velle Biographie Gdndrale Serrurier, “Oratio in Obitum A.
Relandi,” 1718.

Reland, (Pieter,) a brother of the preceding, was a
magistrate of Haarlem. He wrote a work entitled
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“Consular Calendars,” (“Fasti Consulares,”) published

in 1715. He died before that date.

Relandus. See Reland.
Relhan, rSl'an, (Richard,) an English botanist, born

about 1755. He became rector of Hunningsby, Lin-

colnshire, in 1791. He wrote a “ Flora Cantabrigensis,”

(1785.) Died in 1823.

Rellstab, rSKstip, (Ludwig,) a German litterateur
,

born at Berlin in 1799, published romances, dramas,

and critical essays. Died at Berlin in i860.

See the “ Foreign Quarterly Review” for July, 1837.

Rem-ber'tus, [Ger. pron. r§m-b§R'tus,] Archbishop
of Hamburg, born in Flanders, was a disciple of Ansgar.

He laboured as a missionary in Denmark. Died in 888.

Rembha. See Rambha.
Rembrandt van Ryn or Rijn, rgm'bR&nt vfn rln,

or Rembrandt Gerritz, rgm'bRint H§r'rits, (Paul,)

a celebrated Dutch painter of history and portraits, was
born on the Rhine, near Leyden, June 15, 1606. He was
a son of a miller named Hermann Gerritz. His masters

in design were P. Lastmann and Jacob Pinus, to whom
some add George Schooten. He became a citizen of
Amsterdam in 1630, and soon acquired celebrity by the

originality of his style, formed by the study of nature.

In 1632 he painted “ The Lecture on Anatomy of Dr.

Tulp.” He married in 1634. He became the master

of a numerous school, and, it is said, sold the copies

painted by his pupils as original works, after he had
retouched them. His biographers represent him as

avaricious, and some of them affirm that he contracted

the habits of a miser ; but this charge is not substantiated.

He derived a very large income from the sale of his

etchings, the fees of his pupils, and the sale of copies

of his works made by his pupils
;
yet he became insol-

vent in 1656.

Rembrandt was a brilliant colorist, and a consummate
master of chiaroscuro. He imitated the effects of light

with great success, but was deficient in design and taste.

He neglected or despised the antique. Among his cele-

brated pictures are “Tobit and the Angel Raphael,”
“The Woman taken in Adultery,” “The Round of the

Night,” “The Syndics of the Merchant Drapers,” and
a portrait of himself with his wife. His portraits are

by some critics considered more admirable than his his-

torical works. He produced a great number of etchings,

some of which command enormous prices, (100 guineas
each.) As an engraver in aquafortis he has never been
surpassed. Among his engravings are a “ Descent from
the Cross,” “Christ healing the Sick,” “The Raising

of Lazarus,” and portraits of Van Coppenol and Van
Thol. He died at Amsterdam in October, 1669.

See a “ Life of Rembrandt,” by J. Burnet, 1848 ; P. Scheltema,
“ Redevoering over het Leven en de Verdiensten van Rembrandt
van Rijn,” 1853; Descamps, “Vies des Peintres Flamands,” etc.

;

J. Immerzeel, “ Lofrede op Rembrandt,” 1841; Nagler, “ Leben
und Werke des Malers Rembrandt von Ryn,” 1843; J. Renouvier,
“Des Types et des Manures des Maitres-Graveurs Houbraken,
“Vies des Peintres;” Daulby, “Descriptive Catalogue of the
Works of Rembrandt,” 1796; “Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Rembrantz, r£m'bR3.nts, (Thierry,) a Dutch as-

tronomer, born near the Zuyderzee about 1615 ;
died

after 1677.
Remer, ra'mer, (Julius August,) a German historian,

born at Brunswick in 1736. He published a “ Manual of
Universal History,” (3 vols., 1783,) which was received
with favour. Died in 1803.

Remi, ra/rne, or Re-mig'I-us, Archbishop of Rheims,
converted Clovis to Christianity. Died in 533 a.d.

Remi or Remigius, a French prelate, was Arch-
bishop of Lyons. Died in 875 a.d.

Remi (or Remigius) of Auxerre, a French monk,
who wrote on theology and grammar. He is said to

have been the first doctor who taught publicly in Paris.

Died about 908.
See “ Nouvelle Biographie Gfnfrale.”

Remi, r&'me', (Joseph Honors,) a French litterateur
,

born at Remiremont in 1738; died in Paris in 1782.
Remigio, ri-mee'jo, (Fiorentino,) an Italian Do-

minican and writer, born at Florence about 1518. He
translated Ovid’s “Heroic Epistles,” and Cornelius
Nepos. Died in 1580.
Remigius. See Remi.

Remilly, reh-me'ye', (Ovide,) a French politician,

born at Versailles in 1800. He was elected mayor of
Versailles seven times between 1837 and 1855, and was
a member of the Chamber of Deputies from r839 to

1848. He was a moderate republican in the Constituent
Assembly of 1848.

Remond, rVmdN', (Franqois,) a French Jesuit and
Latin poet, born at Dijon in 1558; died at Mantua in

1631.

Remond, de, deh rVm6N', written also Rgemond,
(Florimond,) a French historian, born at Agen about
1540. He wrote a “ History of the Rise and Progress
of Heresy in this Century,” (1605.) Died in 1602.

Remond de Sainte-Albine, rVmbN' deh sixt
il'b&n', (Pierre,) a French critic, born in Paris in 1699.
He wrote a work entitled “Le Comedien,” (1747.)
Died in 1778.
Remond de Saint-Mard, rVmbN' deh s4n miR,

(Toussaint,) a mediocre French writer, born in Paris
in 1682 ;

died in 1757.
Remondini, rfi-mon-dee'nee, (Baldassare Maria,)

an Italian antiquary, born at Bassano in 1698, was
Bishop of Zante. He wrote a work “ On the Antiqui-
ties of Zante,” (1756.) Died in 1777.
Remorino, ri-mo-ree ' no, (Giovanni Pietro,)

sometimes improperly written Ramorino, (Jerome,)
an Italian general, born at Genoa about 1790. He com-
manded a division of the Sardinian army at Novara in

1849. He was tried for disloyalty by a military court,

and shot, in May, 1849.
Re'mus, one of the founders of Rome, was a brother

of Romulus, which see.

Remusat, rk
'
mii'zf', (Jean Pierre Abel,) an emi-

nent French Orientalist, born in Paris in September,
1788. He studied medicine in compliance with the
wish of his father, and learned the Chinese language
without a teacher. In 1811 he published an “Essay on
the Chinese Language and Literature.” He obtained an
exemption from the conscription of 1813 by the influence

of his friend Silvestre de Sacy, and became professor of
Chinese in the College of France in 1814. In 1822 he
founded the Asiatic Society of Paris. Among his chief
works are “ Researches into the Tartar Languages,”
(1820,) and “ Elements of the Chinese Grammar,” (1822.)
“ This vast and important work,” says Henri Thiers, “ is

the true monument of the reputation acquired by Abel
Remusat.” He wrote articles for the “ Biographie
Universelle.” Died in 1832.

See Silvestre de Sacv, “ filoge d’Abel Rimusat Ampere,
“Notice sur Abel Remusat” in the “Revue des Deux Mondes,”
November 1, 1832, and November 15, 1833; “Nouvelle Biographie
Gdnerale.”

Remusat, de, deh rVmii'zi', (Auguste Laurent,)
Count, a French politician and advocate, born in

Provence in 1762. He became first chamberlain of
Napoleon in 1804. Died in 1823.
Remusat, de, (Charles,) Count, a French philoso-

pher and minister of state, born in Paris in 1797, was a
son of the preceding. He was elected in 1830 to the
Chamber of Deputies, in which he acted with the con-
servatives. He was minister of the interior from March
to October, 1840. In 1842 he published “Essays on
Philosophy,” which were received with favour. He was
admitted into the French Academy in 1846, in place of
Royer-Collard. In the Constituent and Legislative As-
semblies of 1848 and 1849 he voted with the friends of
order, (droite moderee.) He has been a frequent con-
tributor to the “ Revue des Deux Mondes.” Among
his works is a “ Treatise on German Philosophy,” (1845,)
“Abelard,” (2 vols., 1845,) and “Bacon, sa Vie, son
Temps,” etc., (1858.) Died in 1875.

See Sainte-Beuve, “ Demiers Portraits “ Nouvelle Biographie
G^n^rale.”

Remusat, de, (Claire Elisabeth Jeanne,) Count-
ess, the mother of the preceding, was born in Paris in

1780. She was a companion (dame du palais) of the
empress Josephine, and wrote an “Essay on the Edu-
cation of Women,” (1824.) Died in 1821.

See Sainte-Beuve, “ Portraits des Femmes c^lebres.”

Remy, reli-me', (Jules,) a French traveller and
naturalist, born near Chalons-sur-Marne in 1826. He
spent several years in the exploration of Brazil, Peru,
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Chili, the Sandwich Isles, California, Utah, etc. He
has published, besides other works, a “Journey to the

Country of the Mormons,” (2 vols., i860,) and a “ His-

tory of the Sandwich Isles,” (1862.)

Renan, reh-nSN', (Ernest,) an eminent French
writer, Orientalist, and critic, born at Treguier (Cotes

du Nord) in 1823. He began to study for the priesthood,

but renounced that profession because he doubted the

truth of the orthodox creed. He displayed much learn-

ing in his “ General History of the Semitic Languages,”

(1855,) was admitted into the Academy of Inscriptions

in 1856, and was sent to Syria in i860 to search for relics

of ancient learning and civilization. Soon after his return

he was appointed professor of Hebrew in the College of

France, but he was suspended in 1862, in deference to the

will of those who considered him unsound in faith. He
admits the excellence of the Christian religion, but dis-

credits its supernatural origin and rejects the miracles.

Among his works is a “Life of Jesus,” (1863,) the suc-

cess of which is attributed partly to the perfection of his

style. It has been denounced as impious by several

French prelates. Among his later works is “ Histoire

des Origines de Christianisme,” “ The Apostles,” (“ Les
ApStres,” 1866,) “Vie de Saint-Paul,” (1869,) and
“ Souvenirs d’Enfance et de Jeunesse,” (1883.) He was
elected to the French Academy in 1878, and became its

director in 1881. In 1883 he was appointed mamger of

the College de France. “It is not easy,” says M. de
Pressense, “ to grasp the Hegelian atheism athwart the

sensibilities, the lyric and mystic effusions, the prayers

to the Celestial Father, which abound in M. Renan’s
books ;

but under this unctuous surface is soon perceived

the hollow void, the abyss whence we have emerged, the

impersonal ideal of which the name of God is a heavy
and vulgar translation.”

See Scherer, “Melanges;” “Nouvelle BiographieGencralo ”

Renard, reh-nfR', (Jean Augustin,) a French archi-

tect, born in Paris in 1744. He studied in Rome, and
was patronized by the king. Among his works was the

glass roof (comble) of the Salon d’Exposition of the

Louvre. Died in 1807.

Renard, (Jean Baptiste Bruno,) a Belgian military

writer, born at Tournai in 1804. Among his works is a
“ Political and Military History of Belgium,” (2 vols.,

1847-5 !•)
, , .

Renard, (Simon,) a diplomatist, born at Vesoul, in

France, entered the service of Philip II. of Spain, who
employed him as an ambassador. He was an enemy of

Cardinal Granvelle. Died at Madrid in 1575.

Renata. See Ren£e.
Renatus. See Ren£.
Renau d’filiqagaray, reh-no' dl'le'si'gt'ri', (Ber-

nard,) a French naval officer and military engineer,

born in Bearn in 1652. He made improvements in the

construction of vessels, and invented bomb-vessels or

mortar-boats, (galiotes,) with which Algiers was bom-
barded in 1680. He directed the siege of Gibraltar in

1704, in the service of Philip V. of Spain. He published

a “Theorie de la Manoeuvre des Vaisseaux,” (1689.)

Died in 1719.
See Voltaire, “ Sifecle de Louis XIV Fontenelle, “ filoges

“ Nouvelle Biographie Gdnerale.”

Renaud. See Regnaud.
Renaudie, de la, deh It reh-no'de', (Godefroi,) a

French Huguenot, was the leader of a conspiracy against

the family of Guise, called “the conspiracy of Amboise.”
The design having been betrayed, he was killed in a

fight with the partisans of the Guises, in 1560.

See Davila, “The Civil Wars of France;” “Nouvelle Bio-

graphie Giincrale.
”

Renaudiere, La. See La Renaudi^re.
Renaudin, reh-no'dlN', (Jean FRANgois,) a French

admiral, born in Saintonge in 1757. He distinguished

himself as captain of Le Vengeur in a battle against the

English on the 1st of June, 1794. His ship was sunk
in this action. Died in 1809.

See Van Tenac, “ Histoire de la Marine ;” “Nouvelle Biogra-
phie Generale. 3 *

Renaudin, (Leopold,) a French Jacobin, born in

Lorraine in 1749, was a partisan of Robespierre. He
was guillotined with Fouquier-Tinville in 1795.

Renaudot, reh-no'do', (Claude,) a French historian,

born at Vesoul about 1730, wrote “The Revolutions
of Empires,” (2 vols., 1769,) and other works. Died
about 1780.

See Quithard, “La France Lkteraire.”

Renaudot, (Eus4:be,) Abb£, a French Orientalist
and writer on the history of the Eastern Church, a
grandson of Theophraste, noticed below, was born in

Paris in 1646. He was versed in the Syriac and Arabic
languages. In 1689 he was chosen a member of the
French Academy. Among his principal works are a
“History of the Patriarchs of Alexandria,” (1713,)
which is said to be the most complete work on the
ecclesiastic history of Christian Egypt, and a “ Col-
lection of Oriental Liturgies,” (2 vols., 1716.) Died
in 1720.

See Nickron, “ Memoires Mori£ri,“ Dictionnaire Historique
“Nouvelle Biographie Generale,

”

Renaudot, (Theophraste,) a French physician and
journalist, born at Loudun in 1584, was the grandfather
of the preceding. He founded in 1631 the “Gazette de
France,” the first of French newspapers, which he
continued to publish in Paris until his death, in 1653.
After his death it was published by his sons, Eusebe
and Isaac.

See “ Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Renauldin, reh-no'dlN', (Leopold Joseph,) a French
physician, born at Nancy in 1775. He served as phy-
sician in the army during the empire, and was one of
the consulting physicians of King Louis Philippe. He
wrote articles for the “Biographie Universelle,” and a
“Sketch of the History of Medicine,” (1812.) Died
in 1859.

See Sachaile, “ Les Mddecins de Paris.”

Renazzi, rl-nlt'see, (Filippo Maria,) an Italian

jurist, born at Rome in 1742. He was professor of
criminal law at Rome about thirty-four years. He pub-
lished “Elements of Criminal Law,” (3 vols., 1773-81,)
which was highly esteemed and often reprinted. Died
in 1808.

See Montanari, “Elogio dell’Avvocato F. M. Renazzi,” 1836;
Cancellieri, “Elogio di F. M. Renazzi,” 1819.

Ren'del, (James Meadows,) an English civil engi-
neer, born near Dartmoor, in Devonshire, in 1799. He
was distinguished as a constructor of bridges, docks,
harbours, and hydraulic works. He settled in London
in 1838. Among his works are the harbours of Holy-
head and Portland, and the docks at Birkenhead. In

1855 he was employed by the senate of Hamburg to
protect the port of that city from the accumulation of
sand. Died in November, 1856.

Rendu, rSN'dti', (Ambroise Marie Modeste,) a
Frenchman, noted as the organizer of primary instruc-

tion in France, was born in 1778. He was appointed a
member of the council of the university in 1809, and
was for many years superintendent of primary schools.

He wrote several works on education, morals, etc. Died
in i860.

See Eugene Rendu, “Ambroise Rendu et l’Universitd de
France,” 1861 ; “Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Rendu, (Eugene,) a publicist, a son of the preceding,

was born in Paris in 1824. He has written on educa-
tion, and on the political relations of France, Italy, and
Germany.
Rendu, (Jeanne Marie,) called Sister Rosalie, a

French nun and philanthropist, born at Comfort in 1787.
She lived in Paris, and was eminent for her charitable

deeds. Several sovereigns selected her as the dispenser
of their alms. Died in 1856.

See Eugene Rendu, “ Notice sur la Soeur Rosalie Rendu,”
1856: Vicomte de Melun, “Vie de la Soeur Rosalie,” 1857;
Bessie R. Parkes, “Twelve Biographical Sketches;” “Nouvelle
Biographie Generale.”

Rendu, (Louis,) a French prelate and writer, born
at Meyrin in 1789, was a first-cousin of the preceding.
He became Bishop of Annecy in 1843. He wrote sev-

eral scientific works, and a “Treatise on the Influence

of Laws on Morals, and of Morals on Laws,” (1833.)

Died in 1859.
Rendu, (Victor,) a French writer on rural economy,

born in Paris about 1800, is a son of Ambroise Marie,
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noticed above. He wrote “Nouveau Spectacle de la

Nature,” (10 vols., 1839.)

Rene, reh-ni', [Lat. Rena'tus,] of Anjou, Duke of

Anjou and Lorraine, King of Naples, etc., called “the
good King Rene” by his subjects, was born in 1409.

He was a son of Louis II., Duke of Anjou and Count of

Provence. He succeeded his brother, Louis III., in 1434,
and by the will of Queen Joanna, who died in 1435,
he became heir to the throne of Naples. This throne,

however, was claimed by Alfonso of Aragon, who drove
Rene out of Naples in 1442 and remained master of

that kingdom. Rene was an ally of Charles VII. of

France in his war against the English. He found recrea-

tion in art and literature
;
he was a painter and a poet.

His daughter Margaret was the wife of Henry VI. of

England. He died in 1480, after which Provence was
annexed to France.

S«e M. de Villeneuve-Bargemont, “Histoire de Rend d’An-
jou,” 3 vols., 1825; Cordellier-Delanoue, “Rene d’Anjou,”

1851 ;
“ Nouvelle Biographie Gdndrale.”

Reneaulme, reh-nom', (Michel Louis,) a French
botanist, born at Blois about 1675. He became a mem-
ber of the Academy of Sciences, and was charged by
his colleagues to revise and publish the manuscripts of

Tournefort, but appears not to have performed that task.

Died in 1739.
Reneaulme, de, deh reh-nom', (Paul,) a French

botanist and physician, born at Blois about 1560. He
published “ Specimen of the History of Plants,” (“ Speci-

men Historiae Plantarum,” 1611.) Died in 1624.

Renee, [It. Renata, rk-ni'ti,] or Renee de France,
reh-ni' deh fRfiNss, a daughter of Louis XII., was born
in 1510, and was married in 1527 to the Duke of Ferrara.

She was eminent for talents and learning, and was a

liberal patron of literary men. She was converted to

Protestantism by Calvin about 1535. After the death

of her husband (1559) she resided in France, at Mon-
targis, where she displayed firmness and courage in

protecting the persecuted Huguenots. Died in 1575
or 1576.

See Catteau-Calleville, “Vie de Ren£e de France,” 1781;
Munch, “Renee von Est,” 1831 ;

“ Memorials of Renee of France,
Duchess of Ferrara,” London, 1859.

Renee, reh-ni', (Am£d£e,) a French litterateur
,
born

at Caen in 1808. He became librarian of the Sorbonne
in 1849, and chief editor of the “ Constitutionnel” in

1857. He wrote articles for the “Nouvelle Biographie
Generale,” and published several works, one of which
is entitled “The Nieces of Mazarin,” (2 vols., 1856.)

Died in November, 1859.

Reni, (Guido.) See Guido.
Renier, reh-ne-i', (Charles Alphonse L£on,) a

French antiquary, born at Charleville (Ardennes) in

1809. He became a member of the Academy of In-

scriptions in 1856. His researches in Latin inscriptions

were so successful that a chair of Roman antiquities and
epigraphy was founded for him at Paris in 1861. In

1855 he was elected president of the Imperial Society

of Antiquaries.

Renier, ri-ne-aiR', (Stefano Andrea,) an Italian

naturalist, born at Chioggia, near Venice, in 1759. He
obtained the chair of natural history at Padua in 1806.

He wrote “Tables of Zoology,” a “Catalogue of Shell-

Fish,” (1802,) and “Elements of Mineralogy,” (1825-28.)

Died in 1830.

See Calcagno, “ Elogio storico di S. A. Renier,” 1830.

Renieri, ri-ne-a'ree, (Vincenzo,) an Italian astron-

omer, was born at Genoa. He was a pupil of Galileo,

who, when his sight failed in 1637, committed to his care

some observations on the satellites of Jupiter. Renieri

published these, under the title of “Tabulae Mediceae
universales,” (2 vols., 1639-47.) Died at Pisa in 1648.

Renkin, (Swalm.) See Rannequin.
Rennefort, de, deh rSn'foR', (Urbain Souchu,) a

French traveller, born about 1630. He published a

“Narrative of a Voyage to Madagascar,” (1668,) and a

“History of the East Indies,” (1688.)

Rennel. See Rennell.
Ren'nell or Ren'nel, (James,) a British engineer

and eminent geographer, was born near Chudleigh, in

Devonshire, in 1742. As an engineer of the East India

Company, he served in the campaigns of Lord Clive,

obtained the rank of major, and became surveyor-gene-
ral of Bengal. Having returned to England about 1782,
he published an excellent map of Hindostan, accom-
panied by a Memoir, (1783.) He was elected about

1783 a Fellow of the Royal Society. His reputation
was widely extended by “The Geographical System of
Herodotus Examined and Explained,” (1800,) a work of
great merit. Among his other works are “Illustrations,

chiefly Geographical, of the History of the Expedition
of the Younger Cyrus from Sardis to Babylon, and the
Retreat of the Ten Thousand,” (1816,) and a “Treatise
on the Comparative Geography of Western Asia,” with
an Atlas, (1831.) Died in London in 1830.

See Walckenaer, “Notice sur la Vie et les Ouvrages de
M. Rennell,” 1842; “Nouvelle Biographie Generale ;” “Monthly
Review” for December, 1800.

Rennell, (Thomas,) an English portrait-painter, born
in Devonshire in 1718; died in 1788.
Rennell, (Thomas,) an eloquent English preacher,

born in 1753. He became Dean of Winchester in 1805.
It is said that William Pitt called him the “Demos-
thenes of the pulpit.” A volume of his sermons was
published. Died in 1840.

Rennell or Rennel, (Thomas,) a learned English
theologian, born at Winchester in 1787. He became
vicar of Kensington in 1816, and prebendary of Salis-

bury in 1823. He wrote several works on theology.
Died in 1824.

Renneville, de, deh rgn'vil', (Ren£ Auguste Con-
stantin,) a French litterateur

,
born at Caen about 1650.

He was confined in the Bastille from 1702 to 1713, on a
charge that he was a spy. He wrote a “ History of the
Bastille,” (1715,) and several poems. Died in 1723.
Rennie, ren'ne, (George,) a civil and mechanical

engineer, born in Surrey in 1791, was a son of John,
noticed below. He formed a partnership with his
brother John, They built docks at Deptford, Chatham,
and Plymouth, the East and West India Docks at

London, the harbour of Liverpool, and other harbours.
They constructed steam-engines for many vessels-of-

war and for the steamers of the Peninsular and Oriental
Navigation Company. Among their works are several
iron ships, the dock-gates of Sebastopol, and a number
of railroads. George Rennie wrote treatises “ On the
Friction of Solids,” and “ On Hydraulics.” Died in 1866.
Rennie, (John,) a distinguished British civil engineer,

architect, and mechanician, born at Phantassie, in Had-
dingtonshire, Scotland, in June, 1761. He removed to

London about 1782, and was first employed in the fabri-

cation of steam-engines and other machinery. About
1800 he erected a fine bridge at Kelso. He was after-

wards employed as engineer of many public works,
among which are the Rennet and Avon Cana 1

,
the South-

wark Bridge over the Thames, the London Docks, the
pier at Holyhead, and Waterloo Bridge, which was
finished about 1817. Died in 1821.

Rennie, (Sir John,) F.R.S,, a younger son of the

preceding, was born about 1796. He was architect of

London Bridge, which was finished in 1831. He ce sed

to be a partner with his brother in 1845, after which he
devoted his time to ; rchitecture. Among his more
important works are Sheerness Dockyard, the Royal
Clarence Victualling Yard at Plymouth, and the drain-

age of the Lincolnshire Fens. He died in 1874.
Ren'm-ger, written also Rhanger, (Michael,) an

English clergyman and Latin poet, born in Hampshire
in 1529. He was one of the chaplains of Queen Eliza-

beth, and Archdeacon of Winchester. Died in 1609.

Re'no, (Jesse L.,) an American general, born in Vir-

ginia in 1825, graduated at West Point in 1846. He
served as an officer in the Mexican war, (1846-47,) and
became a captain in i860. He commanded a brigade
of the Union army at Roanoke Island and at Newbern,
March, 1862. He served with the rank of major-gene-
ral at the second battle of Bull Run, August 29 and 30
of the same year. He rendered important services at

South Mountain, where he was killed, September 14,

1862.

Renou, reh-noo', (Antoine,) a French painter and
versifier, born in Paris in 1731. He translated Dufres-
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noy’s Latin poem on Painting, (1789,) and Tasso’s "Je-
rusalem Delivered.” Died in 1806.

Renouard, reh-noo'iR.', (Antoine Augustin,) a

French bibliographer, born in Paris in 1765, was a book-
seller. He published, besides other works, “ Annals of

the Printing-Press of Aldus, or a History of the Three
Manutii and their Editions,” (1803,) and a “ History of
the Family of Estienne (Stephanus) and of their Edi-

tions,” (1838.) Died in 1853.

See Qu£rard, “La France Litt^raire.”

Renouard, (Augustin Charles,) an advocate, a
son of the preceding, was born in 1794. He became a

peer of France in 1846. He published a “ Treatise on
the Rights of Authors in Literature,” etc., (2 vols., 1838,)

and other works.
Renouard, (Nicolas,) a French translator, born in

Berry, lived about 1615-40. He produced a version

of Ovid’s “Metamorphoses,” (1615,) which was very
popular.
Renouvier, reh-noo've-i', (Charles Bernard,) a

French writer on politics and philosophy, born in 1815,

joined the radical party. Among his works are a

“Manual of Ancient Philosophy,” (2 vols., 1844,) and
“ Essays of General Criticism,” (“ Essais de Critique

generate,” 1854.)

Renouvier, (Jules,) a French archaeologist, born at

Montpellier in 1804. He was a republican member of

the Constituent Assembly of 1848, and an opponent of

Louis Napoleon in 1850. He wrote, besides other works,

“Notes on the Gothic Monuments of Pisa, Florence,

Rome, and Naples,” (1841,) and a valuable treatise on
engraving, entitled “ Des Types et des Manieres des

Maitres-Graveurs,” (4 parts, 1853-56.) Died in Paris

in i860.

See “Nouvelle Biographie G^n^rale.”

Ren'skaw, (William B.,) an American naval officer,

born in New York State, entered the navy in 1831. He
became a lieutenant in 1841, and a commander in 1861.

In the latter part of 1862 he obtained command of a

squadron which blockaded Galveston. He blew up
his ship, which had run aground near Galveston, rather

than surrender it, and was killed by the explosion, in

January, 1863.

See Tenney, “Military and Naval History of the Rebellion.”

Renti or Renty, de, deh rfiN'te', (Gaston Jean
Baptiste,) Baron, a French ascetic, born near Bayeux
in 1611, was noted for piety. Died in 1648.

See P. de Saint-Jure, “Vie de M. de Renty,” 1651. (This
was abridged by John Wesley.)

Renty, de. See Renti, de.

Renucci, rl-noot'chee, (Francesco Ottaviano,) an
Italian historian, born in Corsica in 1767. He wrote a
“ History of Corsica from 1789 to 1830,” (1834.) Died
in 1842.

Renusson, de, deh reh-nii's6N', (Philippe,) a French
jurist, born at Mans in 1632 ;

died in 1669. The French
biographer who gives the dates as above says, “ At the

age of forty-nine he passed for one of the ablest jurists.”

Ren'wick, (James,) a Scottish preacher, called a

martyr of the Covenant, was born in Dumfries-shire

about 1662. He was an active and uncompromising
promoter of the cause of the Covenanters. He was
executed in 1688.

See Chambers, “ Biographical Dictionary of Eminent Scotsmen.”

Ren'wick, (James,) LL.D., an American savant,

born in 1792, became in 1820 professor of chemistry and
physics at Columbia College, New York. He published
“Treatise on the Steam Engine,” (1830,) “Outlines
of Natural Philosophy,” (1832,) “Outlines of Geology,”

(1838,) a “Memoir of De Witt Clinton,” (1840,) and
Lives of Robert Fulton, David Rittenhouse, and Count
Rumford, in Sparks’s “American Biography.” Died in

New York in 1863.

See Allibone, “Dictionary of Authors.”

Renzi, rgn'zee, (Antonio,) an Italian scholar and
critic, born at Castelsalfi in 1780. He edited the works
of Dante, Ariosto, and Petrarch. Died in 1823.

Repelaer van Driel, ra'peh-ltR' vfn dReel, (Ok-
ker,) a Dutch statesman, born at Dort in 1759; died
in 1832.

Repfold, rgpTolt,(Johann Georg,) a German mecha-
nician, born in the kingdom of Hanover in 1770, became
noted for the excellence of his astronomical and other
instruments. Died in 1830.
Repnin, rSp-ngn' or rgp-neen', written also Repnine,

(Nicholas Vasilievitch,) Prince, a Russian general
and diplomatist, born in 1734, was a nephew of Count
Panin. He was sent as ambassador to Poland in 1764,
and gave much offence to the Poles by his arrogance
and by his efforts to destroy their nationality. In 1774
he signed with the Turkish vizier the treaty of Koutchouk-
Kainardji. Having obtained command of the army of
the Ukraine, he defeated the Turks at Matzin in 1791.
He was raised to the rank of field-marshal in 1796.
Died in 1801.

See “Nouvelle Biographie G£n£rale.”

Repp, rip, (Thorleif Gudmundsson,) an Icelandic
linguist, born at Reykiadal in 1794. He was versed in

nearly all the modern languages of Europe, and in

Hebrew, Greek, and Latin. About 1825 he became
under-librarian of the Advocates’ Library of Edinburgh.
He removed to Copenhagen in 1837. Among his works
are a “ Historical Treatise on the Trial by Jury,” in Eng-
lish, (1832,) and “Dano-Hungarian Discoveries,” (1843.)

See Erslew, “ Forfatter-Lexicon.”

Rep'ton, (Humphry,) an English landscape-gardener,
born at Bury Saint Edmund’s in 1752. Pie was a mer-
chant in his youth, but, having failed in business, he
adopted the profession of landscape-gardener, in which
he found little or no competition. He was author of
“ Sketches and Hints on Landscape-Gardening,” (1795,)
and other professional works. Died in 1818.

See the “Monthly Review” for July, 1804.

Requeno y Vives, rl-ka'no e vee'vis, (Vincencio,)
a Spanish antiquary and writer on fine arts, was born at

Granada about 1730. (Another writer says he was born
at Calatraho in 1743.) He became a resident of Rome
about 1767. He produced a treatise on ancient painting,

entitled “ Essay on the Restoration of Ancient Art,”
(“ Saggio sul Ristabilimento dell’antica Arte,” etc., 1784)
Died about 1805.
Requesens, ri-ki-sins', (Luis de Zuniga—thoon-

yee'gi,) a Spanish commander, born in 1522. He dis-

tinguished himself as lieutenant of Don John of Austria
at the battle of Lepanto, and succeeded the Duke of
Alva in 1573 as Governor of the Netherlands, the people
of which were then in arms against the Spanish domi-
nation. His army gained a victory over Louis of Nassau
near Nymwegen

;
but this advantage was neutralized by a

mutiny of the Spaniards. While his army was besieging
Ziriczee, he died, in 1576. He was an able general, and
inclined to moderation in the use of power.

See Motley’s “ History of the Dutch Republic,” vol. ii.

Requier, reh-ke-I', ? (Augustus Julian,) an Ameri-
can politician and writer, was born at Charleston, South
Carolina, in 1825. On the secession of Alabama, in 1861,

he was appointed district attorney for the southern
district of that State. He has written several poems
and dramas.
Requier, reh-ke-I', (Jean Baptiste,) a French writer

and translator, born at Pignans in 1715 ;
died in 1799.

Requin, reh-klN',
(Achille Pierre,) a French medi-

cal writer, born at Lyons in 1803 ; died in Paris in 1855.
Reresby, reers'be, (Sir John,) an English loyalist

and member of Parliament, wrote “ Memoirs containing
several Private and Remarkable Transactions from the

Restoration to the Revolution inclusively,” (1734.)

See “ Memoires de Sir John Reresby,” Paris; “Monk’s Con-
temporaries,” by Guizot; “Retrospective Review,” vol. viii., (1823.)

Resbecq, de, deh rgs'bSk', (Adolphe Charles
Th^odose Fontaine,) a French writer, born at Lille

in 1813. He published many juvenile books.
Reschid. See Resheed.
Resende, de, dl rl-sgn'dl, (Garcia,) a Portuguese

historian, born at Evora about 1470. He wrote a “His-
tory of John II.,” (1545.) Died in 1554.
Resende, de, (L. Andrea,) a Portuguese antiquary

and poet, born at Evora in 1498. He wrote, besides

other works, “ Antiquities of Portugal,” (“ Antiquitates

Lusitaniae,” 1593.) He opened a school at Evora, in
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which many eminent scholars were educated. According

to M. Weiss, he was “the restorer of learning in Por-

tugal.” Died in 1573.
Resenius, ri-sa'nfe-us, (Johan Paul,) a Danish theo-

logian, born in Jutland about 1560. He was professor

of theology at Copenhagen, and translated the Bible

into Danish. Died in 1638.

Resenius, (Peter,) a grandson of the preceding, was
born at Copenhagen in 1625. He obtained a chair of law

in the University of that city in 1662. He published
“ Copenhagen Inscriptions, Latin, Danish, and German,”
(“ Inscriptiones Hafnienses, Latinae, Danic* et Germa-
nicae,” 1668,) and some legal works. Died in 1688.

See Nic^ron, “Mdmoires.”

Resheed (or Reschid) Pasha, reh-sheed' pa'sha',

called also Mustafa (moos'tl-fi) Resheed, a Turkish
grand vizier and reformer, born at Constantinople about

1800, was a brother-in-law of Alee Pasha. He obtained

the rank of pasha in 1834, and was sent as ambassador
to Paris and London. He was grand vizier for a short

time in 1837, and was appointed minister of foreign

affairs in 1839, and afterwards ably and constantly

promoted the political and social reforms begun by
Mahmood II. Died in 1858.

Resnel du Bellay, du, dii rVnll' dii b&'li', (Jean
Francois,) Abb£, a French poet and translator, born at

Rouen in 1692, became canon of a church in Paris in

1724. He produced poetical versions of Pope’s “ Essay
on Criticism” (1730) and “Essay on Man,” (1737,) in

which, it is said, he was aided by Voltaire. He was ad-

mitted into the French Academy in 1742. Died in 1761.

See “Nouvelle Biographie Genera’.e.”

Restaurand, rSs'to'rbN', (Raymond,) a French
medical writer, born at Pont Saint-Esprit about 1627 ;

died in 1682.

Restaut, rSs'td', (Pierre,) a French grammarian and
advocate, born at Beauvais in 1696. He wrote an ele-

mentary “Treatise on French Grammar,” (1730,) which
the University adopted as classic. Died in 1764.

Restout, rSs'too', (Jean,) a French painter, born at

Rouen in 1692, was a pupil and nephew of Jouvenet.

His works were more admired by his contemporaries

than they are now. Died in 1768.

Restout, (Jean Bernard,) a painter, born in Paris

in 1732, was a son of the preceding. He gained the

first prize in 1758, after which he studied at Rome.
Died in 1796.

Rethel, ra'tel, (Alfred,) an eminent German his-

torical painter, born at Aix-la-Chapelle in 1816. He
studied at the Academy of Dusseldorf, and there painted
“ Daniel in the Lions’ Den,” and a picture of “ Nemesis,”
both of which were greatly admired. About 1840 he
removed to Frankfort. Among his chief works are a

series of frescos at Aix-la-Chapelle, representing the

exploits of Charlemagne, and “The Passage of the Alps
by Hannibal.” He was an excellent designer. His last

years were passed at Rome, where he died in 1859.

Reti. See Rati.
Retif or Restif de la Bretonne, deh It bReh-

ton', (Nicolas Edme,) a prolific and licentious French
writer of fiction, born near Auxerre in 1734 ; died poor,

in Paris, in 1806.

Rettberg, rSt'bSRG, (Friedrich Wilhelm,) a Ger-
man theologian and professor of theology at Marburg,
born at Celle in 1805. His principal work is an “ Eccle-

siastical History of Germany,” (1846.) Died in 1849.
Retz, rtss, (N.,) a French medical writer, born at

Arras. He obtained the title of physician to the king
about 1790. Died about 1810.

Retz, de, deh riss, (Albert de Gondi—deh gd>N'-

de',) a French courtier and general, born at Florence in

1522, was a grandfather of Cardinal de Retz. He be-

came a favourite of Charles IX., and was one of the

instigators of the Massacre of Saint Bartholomew, (1572.)

Died in 1602.

See Brantome, “Grands Capitaines;” Morkri, “ Dictionnaire
Historique.”

Retz, de, (Gilles.) See Rais.

Retz, rets, de, [Fr. pron. deh riss,] (Jean Francois
Paul de Gondi,) Cardinal, an ambitious French prel-

ate, distinguished for his talents and factious intrigues,

was born of a noble family at Montmirail in 1614. He
attempted, by debaucheries and scandalous actions, to
frustrate the purpose of his family, who destined him
for the church. He studied, however, with ardour,
gained distinction as a disputant, and courted popularity
by profuse donations to the poor. In 1643 he was
nominated coadjutor of the Archbishop of Paris, who
was his uncle. The civil war of the Fronde, which
began in 1649, afforded him an opportunity to gratify

his ambition to be the chief of a party. He became
the master-spirit of the Frondeurs, but is said to have
opposed the more violent tendencies of that faction.

He was nominated a cardinal by the queen-regent, who
wished to conciliate him. Mazarin having recovered
his power in Paris, De Retz was arrested in December,
1652, and confined at Vincennes. He was transferred

to the chateau of Nantes, from which he escaped in

1654. He went to Rome and took part in the election

of a new pope. After he had passed some years in the

Low Countries, he was permitted to return to France.
He paid his debts, which were very large, and spent the

rest of his life in retirement. It appears that his moral
character was somewhat reformed after his imprison-
ment. He died in 1679, leaving some interesting “ Me-
moires,” (1717,) which have been translated into English.

“Their animated style,” says Hallam, “their excellent

portraitures of character, their acute and brilliant re-

marks, distinguish their pages as much as the similar

qualities did their author.” “They are written,” says

Voltaire, “with an air of greatness, an impetuosity, and
an inequality which are the image of his life.”

See “M^moires du Cardinal de Retz,” first printed in 3 vols.,

1717; Voltaire, “ Si&cle de Louis XIV;” Musset- Pathay,
“ Recherches historiques sur le Cardinal de Retz,” 1807, and 4 vols.,

1859; English translation of Retz’s “ Mdmoires,” 1723; Sainte-
Beuve, “ Causeries du Lundi Michelet, “ Histoire de France
Sismondi, “Histoire des Frangais “Nouvelle Biographie Gend-
rale.”

Retzius, rlt'se-us, (Anders Johan,) a Swedish natu-

ralist, born at Christianstadt in 1742, was a pupil of

Linnaeus. He became professor of natural history at

Lund in 177 7, and published a good work on the plants

of Sweden, Norway, etc., entitled “Florae Scandinaviae

Prodromus,” (1779.) His treatise on botany, “ Obser-
vationes botanicae,” (1779-91,) is called his capital work.

Died in 1821.

See Gezelius, “ Biographiskt-Lexicon.”

Retzius, (Anders Olof or Adolf,) a Swedish phy-
sician, born at Lund in 1796, was a son of the preceding.

He became professor of anatomy at Lund about 1824.

He wrote important works on medicine and natural

history. Died at Stockholm in i860.

Retzius, (Magnus Christian,) an able medical

writer, a brother of the preceding, was born at Lund
about 1794. He became professor of chemistry at

Stockholm about 1820.

Retzsch, rgtsh, (Moritz,) an eminent German de-

signer and painter, born at Dresden in 1779. He studied

at the Academy of Arts in that city, where he became
professor of painting in 1824. His etchings illustrating

Goethe’s “Faust,” published in 1812, established his

reputation both in Germany and other countries. They
were followed by illustrations of Schiller and Shakspeare,

of Burger’s “Lenore” and “Ballads,” and other popular

works. As a portrait-painter, also, Retzscn is highly

esteemed. He was pre-eminent as an original designer

in outline among the artists of his time : his illustra-

tions of Goethe’s “ Faust,” in particular, have probably

never been surpassed by any works of the kind. Died
at Dresden in 1857.

See Nagler, “Allgemeines Kiinstler- Lexikon “Foreign
Quarterly Review” for June, 1828, October, 1833, and October,

1836.

Reubell. See Rewbell.
Reu'ben, [Heb. pltO

; Fr. Ruben, rii'bftN',] the

eldest son of the Hebrew patriarch Jacob, was the an-

cestor of one of the twelve tribes of Israel.

See Genesis xxix. 32, xxxv. 22, and xxxvii.

Reuchlin, roiK-leen',[Lat. Reuchli'nus,] Hellenized

as Capnio, kip'ne-o, (Johann,) an eminent German
writer, born at Pforzheim in 1455 - He became an

I excellent Greek and Latin scholar, and studied law at
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Orleans. He was patronized by Eberhard, Duke of

Wurtemberg, who employed him as secretary. Having
accompanied Eberhard to Rome, he became acquainted
with Politian and other eminent Italian literati. He
resided mostly at Stuttgart, where he was appointed
assessor of the supreme court about 1484. He was sub-

jected to persecution because he opposed a proposition

to burn all Hebrew books except the Bible, and was
involved in a long controversy with the monks and bigots

on this subject. He defended his opinions in relation

to Hebrew books in his “ Ocular Mirror,” (“ Speculum
Oculare,” 1511.) Between 1518 and 1522 he taught

Hebrew and Greek at Ingolstadt and Tubingen. He
published a “ Hebrew Lexicon,” and several other works.

He contributed much to the revival of classical learning.

Died at Stuttgart in 1522.

See Melanchthon, “ Historia Reuchlini,” 1552; J. H. Majus,
“Vita Reuchlini,” 1687; Mayerhoff, “ Reuchlin und seine Zeit,”

1830; Laiuey, “Johann Reuchlin,” 1855; F. Barham, “Life and
Times of Reuchlin,” 1843; Gabler, “ Dissertatio de J. Reuchlino,”
1822; M. Adam, “Vitae Philosophorum “Nouvelle Biographie
Guneraie.”

Reuchlinus. See Reuchlin.
Reuilly, ruh'ye', (Jean,) a French traveller, born in

Picardy in 1780. He published “Travels in the Crimea
in 1803,” (1806.) Died at Pisa in 1810.

Reumont, von, fon roi'mont, (Alfred,) a German
diplomatist and litterateur, born at Aix-la-Chapelle in

1808, was employed on missions to Florence and Rome.
He wrote several works on Italian history and art, among
which are “ Roman Letters,” (“ Romische Briefe,” 4 vols.,

1840-44,) and “Benvenuto Cellini,” (1846.)

Reusner, rois'ner, [Lat. Reusne'rus,] (Nikolaus,)
a German poet and jurist, born at Lemberg, in Silesia, in

1545. He was professor of law at Strasburg and at Jena.
He published numerous poems and treatises on law.

Died at Jena in 1602.

See Johann Weitz, “ Vita N. Reusneri,” 1603 ;
“ Nouvelle Bio-

graphie Ge:ier;tle.”

Reuss, roiss, (Eduard Wilhelm Eugen,) a Prot-

estant theologian, born at Strasburg. He wrote a “ His-

tory of Christian Theology in the Apostolic Age,” (in

French,) and other works.
Reuter, roi'ter, (Fritz,) a distinguished German

poet, born at Stavenhagen, in Mecklenburg-Schwerin,
November 7, 1810. He studied jurisprudence at Ros-
tock, and in 1832 went to Jena, where he joined the

Burschenschaft,* (the association of German students,)

and the next year was arrested in Prussia and con-

demned to death
;
but the sentence was commuted to

thirty years’ imprisonment. He was, however, released

in 1840, having been included in the general amnesty.

He has written, in the Low German (Plattdeutsch)

dialect, various poems, comedies, and novels, which are

much admired. Among his works are “Lauschen
un Riemels,” (1853; 3d edition, 1856,) “ Polterabendge-
dichte,” (1855,) “ Reise na Belligen,” (1855,) a poetical

romance, “ Bliicher in Treptow,” etc., (1857,) a comedy,
“Kein Hiisung,” (1858,) a poem, and “ Olle Kamellen,”
(i860,) a novel. He died in 1874.

Reuter, (Paul Julius,) Baron, a German, born

about 1815, gained distinction as the institutor of a tele-

graphic system. He was the first who fui nished telegrams

of political or general news to the public journals of

Europe. He established his office in London in 1851.

In 1871 the Duke of Coburg-Gotha created him a baron.

Reuterdahl, roi'ter-dll', (Henrik,) a Swedish theo-

logian, born at Malmo in 1795. He was appointed
professor of theology at Lund in 1844. Among his works
are an “Introduction to Theology,” (1837,) and a “His-
tory of the Swedish Church,” (1838 et seq.)

Reuven, ruh'ven, (Pieter,) a Dutch painter, born at

Leyden in 1650; died in 1718.
Reuvens, roi'vens, (Caspar Jacob Christian,) a

Dutch antiquary, born at the Hague in 1793. He
became professor of history and archaeology at Leyden

* The Burschenschaft was very obnoxious to the government on
account of its political character, and also on account of some of its

overt acts. It was as a member of the Burschenschaft that Sand
assassinated Kotzebue, who had shown himself a determined enemy
of the association.

in 1818, and wrote several antiquarian treatises. Died
in 1837.

See Leemans, “ Epistola de Vita Reuvensii,” 183S.

Reuvens, (Jan Everaard,) an eminent Dutch jurist,

born at Haarlem in 1763, was the father of the preceding.
He became a counsellor of the supreme court at Paris
about 1810, and was author of the criminal code of Hol-
land. Died in 1816.

Revay, ra'voi, (Nicholas,) a Hungarian poet and
philologist, born in 1751. He was professor of litera-

ture at Pesth. Died in 1807.
Reveille-Farise, rl'vl'yl' pi'riz', (Joseph Henri,)

a French medical writer, born at Nevers in 1782. He
practised in Paris, and wrote, besides other works,
“ Researches on the Physique, Habits, and Diseases of
Literary Men,” (1834,) which gained the Montyon prize

in 1835 and is called a model treatise. Died in 1852.

See Callisen, “ Medicinisches Schriftsteller-Lexikon.”

Revel, reh-v§l', (Gabriel,) a French painter, born
at Chateau-Thierry in 1643 ; died in 1712.
Rev'e-ley, (Willey,) an English architect and an-

tiquary. According to several authorities, he completed
the “Antiquities of Athens,” left unfinished by Stuart.

Died in 1799.
Revelliere-Lepaux. See LAR^VEii.LfeRE.
Rever, reh-vl', (Marie Francois Gilles,) a French

antiquary, born at Dol in 1753 ;
died in 1828.

Reverchon, reh-v§R'sh6N', (Jacques,) a French
Jacobin, born in 1746, was a member of the Convention,

( 1 792—95,) of the Council of Five Hundred, and of the

Council of Elders. Died in 1828.

Revere, ri-va'rl, (Giuseppe,) an Italian writer, born
at Trieste in 1812. He published between 1829 and
1840 four dramas, which were popular, and one of which
is entitled “ Lorenzo de’ Medici.” He has also written

some sonnets.

Revere, re-veer', (Paul,) an American patriot of

the Revolution, and one of the earliest American en-

gravers, was born at Boston in 1735. Among his best

prints are “The Seventeen Rescinders,” and “The
Boston Massacre.” He took an active part in the

destruction of the tea in Boston harbour, and was con-

spicuous for his patriotism in the political movements
of the time. His midnight expedition to Concord, to

give notice of the intended attack of General Gage,
forms the subject of one of the poems in Longfellow’s
“ Wayside Inn.” Died in 1818.

Revere, (Paul Joseph,) Colonel, an officer, born
in Boston in 1832, was a grandson of the preceding. He
was severely wounded at Antietam, September, 1862,

and was killed at Gettysburg, July 3, 1S63.

See P. C. Headley, “Massachusetts in the Rebellion,” p. 634.

Reveroni, rl-vi-ro'nee, (Jacques Antoine,) a French
military engineer, born at Lyons in 1767. He wrote sev-

eral dramas, novels, and military works. Died in 1828.

Reves, de, deh ra'vSs, [Lat. Re'vius,] (Jakob,) a
Dutch Protestant divine, born at Deventer in 1586. He
became professor of theology at Leyden about 1640, and
wrote several works. Died in 1658.

Rev'ett, (Nicholas,) an English antiquary and archi-

tect, was born in Suffolk in 1722. In company with

James Stuart, he went to Greece about 1750 and spent
two years in exploring and delineating the ruins of

Athens. He was a partner of Stuart in the important
work entitled the “Antiquities of Athens,” (3 vols.,

1762, 1790, 1794.) He also produced, with Chandler,
“Ionian Antiquities,” (1769.) After his return to Eng-
land he practised as an architect. Died in 1804.

Reviczky, ra'vits-ke, ? (Karl Emerich,) Count of,

a Hungarian linguist and diplomatist, born in 1737. He
published an edition of Petronius, (1784,) and a Cata-
logue of his own library, (Berlin, 1784.) Died in 1793.
Revius. See Reves, (Jakob.)
Revoil, reh-vwll', (Pierre Henri,) a French painter

of history and genre, born at Lyons in 1776, was a pupil

of David. He was professor of design in the Academy
of Lyons. Fie composed songs and other verses with
some success. Died in 1842.

Rewbell or Reubell, ruh'bSl', (Jean Baptiste,) a
French republican and Director, born at Colmar, near
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the Rhine, about 1746. He was a member of the Con-
stituent Assembly and of the Convention, in which he
mostly voted with the radicals

; but after the 9th Ther-
midor he became an opponent of the Jacobins. In 1795
he was chosen a member of the Directory, and assumed
control of foreign affairs. He acted with the victorious

party in the coup d'etat of 18th Fructidor, 1797, and was
dismissed from office by lot in May, 1799. Died in 1807.

See De Barante, “Histoire du Directoire;” Thiers, “History
of the French Revolution.”

Rey, ri, (Antoine Gabriel Venance,) a French
general, born in Rouergue in 1768. He became a gene-
ral of division in 1793 or 1794, and commanded with
success in several actions in Spain between 1808 and
1813. Died in 1836.

Rey, (Guillaume,) a French medical writer, born in

1687, practised in Lyons. Died in 1756.
Rey, (Jean,) a French physician and chemist, born

at Bugue, in Perigord. He published in 1630 “Essays
to ascertain the Cause why Tin and Lead increase in

Weight when they are calcined.” He maintains that

this increase is the result of a combination of the metal
with atmospheric air. Died about 1645.
Rey, (Jean,) a French writer and manufacturer, born

at Montpellier in 1773. He substituted the forms of

flowers for the fantastic designs of the Orientals in the

fabrication of Cashmere shawls. Among his works is a
“ Histoire des Chales,” (1823.) Died in 1849.
Rey, (Jean Baptiste,) a French composer, born in

1734, became director of the emperor’s chapel in 1804.

Died in 1810.

Rey, (Joseph Auguste,) a French writer on law,

education, etc., was born at Grenoble in 1794. Among
his works is “ Theory and Practice of Social Science,”

(3 vols., 1842.)

Reybaud, ri'bo', (Charles,) a French litterateur
,

born at Marseilles in 1800, was a brother of Marie Roch
Louis, noticed below.
Reybaud, (Henriette Arnaud,) a French novel-

ist, born at Arles about 1800, became the wife of the

preceding.

Reybaud, (Marie Roch Louis,) a popular French
author, born at Marseilles in 1799. He began life as

a merchant, and settled in Paris about 1830. In 1841
he gained the Montyon prize of the French Academy
(5000 francs) for his “ Studies on Modern Reformers
or Socialists,” (2 vols., 1840-43.) His most original

and popular work is a novel called “Jerome Paturot in

Search of a Social Position,” (3 vols., 1843.) He has
written other novels.

See “Nouvelle Biographie Generate “London Quarterly Re-
view” for September, 184S ; “Fraser’s Magazine” for September,
1843.

Reyher, ri'er, (Samuel,) a German professor of law
and mathematics, was born in Saxony in 1635. He pub-
lished “Mathesis Mosaico-Biblica,” (1678,) and other

works. Died at Kiel in 1714.
Reyn, de, deh rin, (Jean,) a Flemish painter, born

at Dunkirk about 1610, was a pupil of Van Dyck, whom
he is said to have imitated with success. He worked in

England for Van Dyck
;
but after the death of the latter

he returned to Dunkirk. “ The majority of his pictures,”

says Peries, “ have often passed for the works of his

master.” Died in 1678.

Reyna, de, d& ra'ni or rVe-n&, (Cassiodorus,) a
Spanish translator of the Bible, born at Seville, is said

to have been a Protestant. His version of the Bible,

printed at Bale in 1569, was the first in the Spanish
language. Died at Frankfort in 1594.
Reynaud, r&'no', (Antoine Andr£ Louis,) Baron,

a French mathematician, born in Paris in 1771. He was
employed about thirty years in the Polytechnic School
as teacher and examiner. He published a number of
standard works on geometry and algebra, which were in-

troduced as text-books into public schools. Died in 1844.

See Qu^rard, “ La France Litt^raire “ Nouvelle Biographie
G^nerale. ”

Reynaud, (Jean Ernest,) a French philosopher,
born at Lyons in 1806. In 1836 he became associated
with Pierre Leroux as editor of the “ Encyclopedie Nou-
velle.” lie was a moderate democrat in the Assembly

of 1848, and supported Cavaignac. His chief work,
entitled “Earth and Heaven,” (“Terre et Ciel,” 1854,)
had great success.

See “ Nouvelle Biographie Generate.”

Reyneau, rVno', (Charles Ren£,) a French ge-
ometer, born at Brissac, in Anjou, in 1656. He was
professor in a college at Angers. He published
“Analysis Demonstrated,” (1708,) and “Elements of
Mathematics,” (1 714.) Died in 1728.
Reyner, ra'ner, ? (Edward,) an English Puritan

minister, born in Yorkshire in 1600. He preached at
Lincoln. Died about 1670.
Reynier, rYne-i', (Augustin BenoIt,) a Belgian

poet, born at Liegeln 1759; died at Cologne in 1792.
Reynier, rVne-i', (Jean Louis,) a French general,

was born at Lausanne in 1771. As chief of thestaff of Mo-
reau, he displayed skill at Rastadt, Friedberg, Biberach,
and in the famous retreat of 1796. He commanded at
the siege of Acre in the temporary absence of Bonaparte,
and is said to have decided the victory at Heliopolis,

(1799.) In 1807 he had command of the army of Joseph,
King of Naples. He was taken prisoner at Leipsic,

(1813.) Died in 1814.

Reynier, rYne-i', (Jean Louis Antoine,) a Swiss
naturalist, born at Lausanne in 1762, was a brother of
the preceding. He accompanied the expedition to
Egypt in 1798. Among his works are “ Egypt under the
Domination of the Romans,” (1807,) and “Treatises
on the Public and Rural Economy of the Celts and
Germans,” (1808,) of the “Arabs and Jews,” (1820,) of the
“Persians and Phoenicians,” (1829,) etc. Died in 1824.

See La Harpe, “Notice sur L. Reynier,” 1825; “Nouvelle Bio-
graphie Generate. ”

Reynold de Chauvancy, de, deh ri'noF deh sho'-

vfiN'se', (Charles,) a French naval officer, born at Pont
de Veyle (Ain) in 1810. He produced a work on mari-
time signals, entitled “Code de Signaux, Telegraphie
nautique polyglotte,” (1856,) which has been adopted
by seventeen maritime powers.
Reynolds, rSn'olz, (Alexander W.,) an American

officer in the Confederate service, born in Virginia, was
made a brigadier-general in 1861.

Reynolds, rgn'olz, (Edward,) an English bishop,
born at Southampton in 1599. He favoured the Pres-
byterians during the civil war, and took the Covenant.
In 1648 he became Dean of Christ Church and vice-

chancellor of the University of Oxford. He was ejected
from these positions about 1650, after which he preached
in London. He was appointed Bishop of Norwich in

1660. He published a number of religious works, which
are highly esteemed. Died in 1676.
Reynolds, (John.) See Rainolds.
Reynolds, (John Fulton,) an American general,

born at Lancaster, Pennsylvania, in 1820, graduated at

West Point in 1841. He served as first lieutenant in

the Mexican war, (1846-47,) and obtained the rank of
captain in 1855. He commanded a brigade in the Seven
Days’ battles near Richmond in June, 1862, and for his

services there received brevets as colonel and brigadier-

general in the regular army. In January, 1863, he was
appointed a major-general of volunteers. Plis corps
formed the vanguard of the army at Gettysburg, where
he was killed on the 1st of July, 1863.

See Tenney, “ Military and Naval History of the Rebellion,”

P. 76O.

Reynolds, (John Hamilton,) an English poet, born
in 1795, was a member of the legal profession. He
wrote a poem called “ Safie.” Died at Newport in 1852.
Reynolds, (Sir Joshua,) the most celebrated por-

trait-painter that England has produced, was born at

Plympton, in Devonshire, on the 1 6th of July, 1723. He
was a son of the Rev. Samuel Reynolds. At the age of
eighteen he became a pupil of Hudson in London, with
whom he remained about two years. He afterwards
worked at Plymouth as a portrait-painter until 1746,
when he settled in London. About 1750 he visited

Rome, Florence, Venice, and other cities of Italy.

When he first saw the works of Raphael in the Vatican,
he felt much disappointment,—which he attributed to

his own ignorance. The works of Titian and Tintoretto
contributed more to the formation of his style than those
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of the Roman school. He returned to England in the

autumn of 1752, soon after which he acquired a high

reputation by a portrait of Commodore Keppel. In

1760 he raised his price to twenty-five guineas for a

head, and one hundred guineas for a whole-length por-

trait. He painted in 1762 a picture of “ Garrick between
Tragedy and Comedy.”

In 1764 Mr. Reynolds and Dr. Johnson, who had
become intimate friends, founded the Literary Club,

composed of twelve members, among whom were Burke
and Goldsmith. He was chosen president of the Royal

Academy in 1768, and was knighted on that occasion.

He delivered before the Academy a series of “ Lectures

on Painting,” which were generally admired and were
translated into several languages. In 1784 he produced
a beautiful allegorical portrait of “ Mrs. Siddons as the

Tragic Muse,” and received the title of principal painter

to the king. He painted for the Empress of Russia a

picture of “The Infant Hercules strangling the Ser-

pents,” (1786,) which is one of his best historical works.

He was never married. His career was a remarkable

instance of continual prosperity. He died in February,

1792, leaving an estate of about ^80,000.
Sir Joshua is considered as the founder or the head

of the British school of painting. He obtained powerful

effects by a rich and harmonious colour and by his

distribution of light and shade. His historical pieces

indicate that he was deficient in the grand style of design.
“ Sir Joshua Reynolds is the most invulnerable man I

know,” says Dr. Johnson,—“the man with whom if you
should quarrel, you will find the most difficulty how to

abuse.” “ Reynolds, swiftest of painters, was gentlest

of companions,” says Ruskin; “so, also, Velasquez,

Titian, and Veronese.”

See James Northcote, “Memoirs of Sir Joshua Reynolds,”
1818 ; Malone, “Life of Sir J. Reynolds;” Thomas Reynolds,
“Life of Sir J. Reynolds,” by his son, 2 vols., 1839; “Life of

Sir J. Reynolds,” commenced by C. R. Leslie and completed by
Tom Taylor, 2 vols., 1865 Memoirs of Sir Joshua Reynolds,”
by Joseph Farrington, London, 1819; “London Quarterly Re-
view” for April and July, 1866 ;

“ Edinburgh Review” for August, 1820.

Reynolds, (Richard,) an English benefactor, born
in Bristol in 1735, was a member of the Society of

Friends. He married Hannah Darby in 1757, and be-

came a partner in the iron and coal works at Ketley.

In 1763 he removed to Coalbrook Dale, where he super-

intended a large manufactory of iron. He is said to have
been the first who employed iron instead of wood in the

construction of railways. His business afforded him a

large income, a great part of which he expended in deeds
of charity. He removed to Bristol in 1804. Died in 1816.

See “ Letters of Richard Reynolds, with a Memoir of his Life,”

by his granddaughter, Hannah Mary Rathbone, Philadelphia,

» 855 -

Reynolds, (Samuel William) an eminent English
engraver in mezzotint, was born in 1774. He engraved
many portraits and historical pieces after Sir Joshua
Reynolds, also Rubens’s “ Chapeau de Paille,” and a
number of the works of Horace Vernet. Died in 1835.

Reynoso. See Reinoso.
Reyrac, de, deh rl'rik', (Francois Philippe Du-

LAURENS,) a French poet and priest, born in Limousin
in 1734. He wrote “Rural Poems,” and a “Hymn to

the Sun,” (1777,) in poetical prose, which was often

reprinted. Died in 1782.

See Berenger, “Eloge de Reyrac,” 1783.

Reyre, raiR, (Abbe Joseph,) a French teacher and
writer of juvenile books, was born in Provence in 1731;

;

died in 1812.

Reys, dos, dds ras, (Antonio,) a Portuguese priest

and Latin poet, born near Santarem in 1690; died in

J 733.

Rezzano, r§t-si'no, (Francesco,) a mediocre Italian

poet, born at Como in 1731 ;
died in 1780.

Rezzonico, rSt-so-nee'ko, (Antonio Giuseppe,)
Count de la Tour, (or della Torre, del'13 tor'll,) an
Italian litterateur, born at Como in 1709, became an
officer in the Spanish army. His chief work is “Re-
searches into the Life and Writings of Pliny,” (“Disqui-
sitiones Plinianae,” 2 vols. in fob, 1763-67,) which is

praised as a model of criticism. Died at Parma in 1785.
See Tipaldo, “Biografia degli Italian! illustri.”

Rezzonico, (Carlo.) See Clement XIII.
Rezzonico, (Carlo Gaston della Torre,) Count,

an Italian poet and prose writer, born at Como in 1742,
was a son of Antonio Giuseppe, noticed above. Among
his works is a poem entitled “ The Ruin of Como,”
which is admired. Died at Naples in 1796.

See G. B. Giovio, “ Della Vita di G. Rezzonico,” 1802.

Rhadamante. See Rhadamanthus.
Rhad-a-man'thus, [Gr. 'PaSa/iavdog

;

Fr. Rhada-
mante, liPdS'mfiNt',] a son of Jupiter and Europa, and
a brother of Minos. According to tradition, he married
Alcmena, the mother of Hercules, was eminent for his

justice, and after death became one of the chief judges
of the lower world, or Elysium.
Rhallis, rll'lis, (George Alexander,) a modern

Greek jurist, born at Constantinople in 1804. He be-

came minister of justice of Greece in 1841, and after-

wards president of the Areopagus, or court of cassation.

He published several legal works.
Rham, ram, (Rev. William Lewis,) an eminent

writer on agriculture, born at Utrecht in 1778. Pie was
educated at Edinburgh and at Cambridge University,

and became rector of Fersfield, Norfolk. He wrote
many articles for the “ Penny Cyclopaedia,” which were
published separately under the title of “Dictionary of

the Farm.” Died in 1843.
Rhangabe. See Rizo RangaeE.
Rhe'a, [Gr. 'Peta, 'Pia, 'Pelt), or 'Pry ; Fr. RhEa, rl'I',]

a goddess of classic mythology, whom the Romans
called Ops or Cybele. According to Hesiod, she was a
daughter of Uranus and Ge, or Coelus and Terra, the

wife of Cronos, (Saturn,) and the mother of Jupiter,

Neptune, Pluto, Juno, Ceres, and Vesta. She was
called “the Great Mother,” and “the Mother of the

Gods.” The principal seat of her worship was Pessinus,

in Galatia. (See Cybele.)

See Smith’s “Dictionary of Greek and Roman Biography and
Mythology.”

Rhe'a Sil'vi-a, or Il'i-a, [Fr. RLa (or RhEa) Silvia,

rl'i' s&l've't', or Ilie, e'le',] in Roman mythology, was
a daughter of Numitor, and mother of Romulus and
Remus, whose father was supposed to be Mars. The
king Amulius had compelled her to become a vestal

virgin to prevent her from having offspring, and after

the birth of her sons he drowned her in the river. The
poets feigned that she was changed into a goddess and
became the wife of the Anio.
Rheede, van, vfn ra'deh, (Hendrik Adriaan

Draakenstein—dRi'ken-stln',) a Dutch naturalist, who
became Governor-General of the Malabar coast. He
collected materials for a costly work on the plants of

India, entitled “Hortus Indicus Malabaricus,” (12

vols., 1670-1703,) in which he was aided by Casearius,

Commelin, and others. He died about 1700.

Rhegas. See Rhigas.
Rheinek, ri'nSk, (Christoph,) a German musical

composer, born at Memmingen in 1748. was author of

several operas. Died in 1796.

Rheita, von, fon rl't&, (Anton Maria Schyrle,) a

German astronomer, born in Bohemia about 1597. He
constructed a telescope with four lenses. Died at Ra-
venna in 1660.

Rhenanus, (Beatus.) See Beatus.
Rhenferd, rSn'flRt, (Jakob,) a German Orientalist,

born in 1654. He became professor of Oriental lan-

guages at Franeker. Died in 1712.

Rhese, rees, ? (John David,) M.D., a philologist,

born in the island of Anglesey in 1534. He taught

school in Italy, and published a number of works in the

Italian language. Died in 1609.

Rhet'I-cus, [Ger. pron. ra'te-kils,] the surname of an
astronomer, whose proper name was George Joachim.
He was born at Feldkirch, near the Rhine, in 1514. He
became a pupil and assistant of Copernicus in 1539 or

1540, and advocated the Copernican system in his “ Nar-
ratio de Libris Revolutionum Copernici,” (1540.) In

1541 he obtained a chair of mathematics at Wittenberg.

He left a work of great labour, entitled “ Opus Palatinum
de Triangulis,” (1596,) which contains, besides a treatise

on trigonometry, a table of sines, cosines, tangents, etc.

Died in 1576.
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Rhett, (Robert Barnwell,) an American politician,

born at Beaufort, South Carolina, in 1800. Being elected

in 1833 attorney-general of the State, he acted with the

Nullification party, and in 1850 became a United States

Senator. On the election of Mr. Lincoln, in i860, he was
a member of the State Convention which passed an
ordinance of secession, and drew up the address giving

reasons for this measure.
RhI-a'nus, a Greek poet, born in Crete, lived about

250 or 225 b.c. He wrote five or more poems, two of
which are entitled “ Heracleia” and “ Thessalica.” Frag-
ments of his works are extant.

Rhigas, ree'gfis, written also Rhegas and Rigas,
a modern Greek patriot and writer, born in Thessaly
about 1760. He formed in early life a design to liberate

Greece from the Turkish yoke, and, in order to promote
this design, organized a secret society, wrote popular
songs, founded a journal, published educational works,
etc. All these were in the modern Greek language.

In 1798 he was arrested at Trieste, delivered by the

Austrians to the Turks, and drowned in the Danube
by the latter.

See Reybaud, “ Memoires sur la Grice;” “ Nouvelle Biographie
Gdndrale.”

Rhin'thon, [‘Ptvduv,] a Greek dramatic poet, born at

Syracuse or Tarentum, lived about 300 B.c. His works
are not extant.

Rhizos Rhangavis. See Rizo Rangab£.
Rho, ro, (Alessandro,) an Italian jurist, born at

Milan in 1543 ;
died in 1627.

Rhode, ro'deh, or Rhodius, ro'de-iis, (Johann,) a

Danish medical writer and antiquary, born at Copen-
hagen about 1587 ;

died at Padua in 1659.
Rhode, ro'deh, (Johann Georg,) a German Orien-

talist of Breslau, was noted for his researches in the

antiquities and natural history of India. Died in 1827.

Rhodes, rodz, (Robert E.,) an American general,

born at Lynchburg, Virginia, commanded a division of
General Lee’s army at Gettysburg, July, 1863. He was
killed at the battle of Winchester, September 19, 1864.

Rhodes, de, deh rod, (Alexandre,) a French mis-

sionary, born in 1591. He preached in Cochin China
and Tonquin. He published a “History of Tonquin,”

(1650,) and other works. Died in Persia in 1660.

Rhodiginus, ro-de-jee'noos,
(
Ccelius, ) an Italian

philologist, whose family name was Ricchieri (r£k-ke-

a'ree) or Riccheri, (rfek-ka'ree,) was born at Rovigo
about 1450. He became professor of Greek and Latin
at Milan in 1515. His chief work is “ Ancient Readings,”
(“ Antiquae Lectiones,” 1516.) Died in 1525.

See Tiraboschi, “ Storia della Letteratura Italiana.”

Rhodius. See Rhode, (Johan.)
Rhodomanu. See Rhodomannus.
Rhodomannus, ro-do-min'nus, or Rhodomann,

ro'do-min', (Laurentius,) a German Hellenist, born
at Sassawerf, in Saxony, in 1546. He was professor of

Greek at Jena, and afterwards lectured on history at

Wittenberg. He wrote Greek verse with facility, and is

called one of the restorers of the Greek language in

Germany. Among his works are a “ Life of Luther, in

Greek Verse,” (1579,) and “Christian Poem on Pales-

tine,” (“ Poesis Christiana Palestinae,” 1589.) Died in

1606.

Rhy'mer, Thomas the, or Thomas of Ercil-
doune, a Scottish poet, flourished between 1250 and
1300. He had the reputation of a prophet.

Rhyne, Ten, (Willem,) a Dutch naturali-t, bom at

Deventer about 1630. He practised medicine at Batavia,
explored the plants of Java, and aided Van Rheede in

composing his “ Hortus Malab uicus.”

Rhys, (John,) a scholar of Celtic, born in Wales in
1840. In 1877 he was appointed professor of Celtic at

Oxford. He is the author of “Lectures on Welsh
Philology,” and other works.
Rhyzelius, re-za'le-us, (Andreas,) a Swedish an-

tiquary, born in Westgothland in 1677. He became
Bishop of Linkoping, and wrote several works on
Swedish antiquities. Died about 1758.
Riancey, de, deh re'SN'si', (Henri L£on Ca-

MUSAT,) a French historian, born in Paris in 1816. He

published, besides other works, a “ History of the
World,” (4 vols., 1838-41.) In 1852 he became chief
editor of “L’Union,” a journal.

Rianzares, Duke of. See Munoz, (Fernando.)
Riario, re-i're-o, (Girolamo,) Seigneur of Forli and

Imola, a nephew of Pope Sixtus IV., was born about
1442. He was an enemy of Lorenzo de’ Medici and of
the family of Colonna. He was assassinated by his own
guards in 1488.

Riario, (Pietro,) Cardinal, a brother of the pre-

ceding, was born in 1445. He was a corrupt favourite

of Sixtus IV., who appointed him Archbishop of Flor-

ence. He had great influence at the papal court, and was
notorious for his debauchery. Died in 1474.
Ribadeneira, re-Bi-dk-na'e-rii, (Pedro,) a Spanish

Jesuit and biographer, was born at Toledo in 1527. He
gained some distinction as a preacher, and was employed
by Loyola to propagate Jesuitism in Flanders and Spain.
He wrote, besides other works, a “ Life of Loyola,”
(“Vida de San Ignacio,” 1570.) He is said to have
been deficient in judgment. Died at Madrid in 1611.

See N. Antonio, “Bibliotheca Hispana Nova;” “Nouvelle
Biographie Gent: rale.”

Ribalta, re-Bfil'tS, (Francisco,) an eminent Span-
ish painter, born at Castellon de la Plana in 1551. He
studied the works of Raphael and Sebastian del Piombo
in Rome, and settled in Valencia. His design, colour,

and composition are highly commended. Among his

works are a “ Last Supper,” a “ Holy Family,” and
“ The Entombment of Christ.” He was a skilful anato-
mist. Died in 1628.

Ribalta, de, d& re-Bil'tS, (Juan,) a son of the pre-

ceding, was born at Valencia in 1597. He was a painter

of great promise, and died prematurely in 1628.

Ribas, de, deh ree'biis, (Joseph,) born at Naples
about 1735, entered the service of Russia, and became
an admiral. He commanded a fleet which operated
against the Turks in 1790.
Ribault or Ribaut, re'bo', (Jean,) a French Prot-

estant navigator, born at Dieppe about 1520. He com-
manded a party sent by Coligni in 1562 to explore and
colonize some parts of North America. He explored
Port Royal, South Carolina, built a fort there, and re-

turned to France. In 1565 he obtained command of a
fort and colony which the P'rench had planted on the

Saint John’s River, Florida. He had seven vessels under
his command. The French were attacked by a Spanish
fleet just after the arrival of Ribault. He was about to

bring his vessels into action, when a storm drove them
ashore. Ribault and his men escaped to land, but were
massacred by the Spaniards. “ John Ribault,” says

Sparks, “ was the pioneer of a great enterprise
; . . .

and, although he was assisted by brave and able asso-

ciates, yet his energy and zeal were the chief springs of
the whole.”

See Sparks, “ Life of Ribault,” in the seventh volume of his
“ American Biography,” second series ; Hildreth, “ History of the

United States,” vol. i. chap. iii.

Ribault, re'bo', (J. F.,) a French engraver, born in

Paris in 1767 ;
died in 1820.

Ribbingvon Leuven, rib'bing fon loi'ven, ? (Adolph
Ludwig,) a Swedish conspirator, born at Stockholm
in 1764. Pie was an accomplice of those who killed

Gustavus III., and was banished for life. Died in

Paris in 1843.
Ribeiro or Ribeyro, re-ba^e-ro, (Bernardin,) a

Portuguese pastoral poet of the sixteenth century, was
born at Torrao, in Alemtejo. He is pronounced by
Longfellow “ one of the best poets of Portugal, and the

first Portuguese writer who gained a high reputation as

a pastoral poet.”

See Longfellow, “ Poets and Poetry of Europe.”

Ribeiro dos Santos, re-baje-ro d6s sin't6s, (Anto-
nio,) a Portuguese poet of the present century, has pub-
lished, among other works, an “ Ode to the Infante Dom
Henrique,” which is greatly admired.

See Longfellow, “Poets and Poetry of Europe.”

Ribera. See Spagnoletto.
Ribera, re-Ba'ri, (Carlos Luis,) a Spanish painter,

the son of a distinguished artist, was born in Rome
about 1812.
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Ribera, (Francisco,) a Spanish Jesuit and commen-
tator, born in Segovia in 1537. He wrote Commentaries
on the minor prophets and on the Gospel of John. Died
at Salamanca in 1591.
Ribera, de, dl re-Ba'rl, (Anastasio Pantaleon,) a

Spanish wit and burlesque poet, born at Saragossa in

1580. He was assassinated at Madrid in 1629.
Ribes, r£b, (Franqois,) a French surgeon, born at

Bagneres de Bigorre in 1770. He succeeded Desgenettes
as chief physician at the Hotel des Invalides in 1837.
He wrote on anatomy, etc. Died in 1845.
Ribes, de, deh r&b, (Anne Arnaud,) a French

officer of engineers, born in 1731 ; died in 1811.

Ribeyro. See Ribeiro.
Riboud, re'boo', (Thomas Philibert,) a French

litterateur and judge, born at Bourg-en-Bresse in 1755.
He was a member of successive legislative bodies be-
tween 1791 and 1814. Died in 1835.
Riboutte, re'boo'tl', (Franqois Louis,) a French

dramatist, born at Lyons in 1770 ;
died in 1834.

Ricard, re'kiR', (Dominique,) a French abbe and
translator, born at Toulouse in 1741. He translated

Plutarch’s “Moral Works,” (17 vols., 1783-95,) and his

“Parallel Lives,” (13 vols., 1798-1803.) He wrote a
poem on the Sphere. Died in 1803.
Ricard, (Etienne Pierre Silvestre,) a French

general, born at Castres in 1771. He won the rank of
general of division at Borodino in 1812. Died in 1843.
Rioard, (Jean Marie,) an eminent French jurist,

born at Beauvais in 1622 ; died in Paris in 1678.

Ricardo, re-kar'do, (David,) an eminent political

economist, born in London in April, 1772, was a son of
a Jewish broker. He became a member of the Stock
Exchange in London, and a partner of his father. In
consequence of his marriage with a Christian, in 1793,
this partnership was dissolved. He published in 1809 a
pamphlet called “ The High Price of Bullion a Proof of

the Depreciation of Bank-Notes.” His reputation is

founded on “ The Principles of Political Economy and
Taxation,” (1817,) which is highly esteemed. He was
elected to Parliament in 1819, and spoke frequently on
financial subjects. Died in September, 1823.

See J. R. McCulloch, “ Life of Ricardo,” prefixed to Ricardo’s
Works, 1846; Allibone, “Dictionary of Authors; “Nouvelle
Biographie Gdndrale ;” “Edinburgh Review” for June, 1818;
“Monthly Review” for December, 1820.

Ricardo, (John Lewis,) an English writer on inter-

national law, born in 1812. He was elected a member
of Parliament in 1841, and greatly promoted the suc-

cessful operation of the electric telegraph. Among his

works is a “ History and Anatomy of the Navigation
Laws.” Died in London in 1862.

Ricardos, re-klR'dds, (Don Antonio,) a Spanish
general, born at Seville in 1727. He commanded the

army which opposed with some success the French
invaders in 1793, and he was promoted to be captain-

general in 1794. Died in 1794.

See J. M. Hervas de Almenakia, “Elogio historico del Gene-
ral A. Ricardos,” 1798.

Ricardus Corinensis. See Richard of Ciren-
cester.

Ricasoli, re-kl'so-lee, (Baron Bettino,) an eminent
Italian statesman, born of an ancient noble family in

Tuscany about 1805. He was a prominent advocate of

the independence and unity of Italy in 1848, and acted

as dictator of Tuscany in 1859. In June, 1861, he suc-

ceeded Cavour as prime minister of Italy. The policy

of his administration was similar to that of Cavour. He
resigned about the 1st of March, 1862, and was succeeded
by Ratazzi. In June, 1866, he again assumed the direc-

tion of the government as president of the council and
minister of the interior. He retired from office about
April 7, 1867. Died in 1880.

See F. dall’Ongaro, “Bettino Ricasoli;” “Nouvelle Biogra-
phie G^ndrale.”

Ricaut. See Rycaut.
Riccaltoun or Riccalton, rik'al-ton, ? (Robert,) a

Scottish divine, born near Jedburgh in 1691. He
preached for many years at Hobkirk, and wrote several

able and suggestive religious works, among which is the

“Sober Inquiry,” etc. Died in 1769.

Riccati, di, de rfek-ki'tee, (Jacopo Francesco,)
Count, an Italian mathematician, born at Venice in

1676, was the father of Vincenzo, noticed below. Died
in 1754.
His son Giordano, born in 1709, was a mathema-

tician and writer. Died in 1790.

See Tipaldo, “ Biografia degli Italiani illustri.”

Riccati, di, (Vincenzo,) an Italian mathematician,
born at Castel-Franco in 1707; died in 1775.

Ricchieri, (Lodovico.) See Rhodiginus.
Rioci, rfet'chee, (Antonio,) called Barbalunga,

(baR-bl-loon'gl,) an Italian painter, born at Messina in

1600 ;
died in 1649.

Ricci, (Bartolommeo,) an Italian Latinist, born at

Lugo in 1490. He wrote, besides other works, a Dic-
tionary of the Latin language, entitled “Apparatus
Latinae Locutionis,” (1533.) Died in 1569.

See G. della Casa, “ Discorso sulla Vita di B. Ricci,” 1834.

Ricci, (Camillo,) an Italian painter, born at Ferrara
in 1580 ;

died at Ferrara in 1618.

Ricci, (Giovanni Battista,) an Italian painter,

born at Novara in 1545. He was employed by Pope
Sixtus V. in the Vatican and Quirinal. Died at Rome
in 1620.

Ricci, (Lorenzo,) an Italian Jesuit, born at Florence
in 1703, was elected general of the order of Jesuits in

1758. He opposed the proposition to reform that order,
which was suppressed by Pope Clement XIV. in 1773.
Died in prison at Rome in 1775.

See Sainte-Foi, “Vie du Pere Ricci;” Caraccioli, “Vie du
Pere Ricci,” 1776.

Ricci, (Marco,) a painter, born at Belluno in 1676.
He worked some years as assistant of his uncle Se-
bastian in England. According to the “ Biographie
Universelle,” he was one of the most skilful landscape-
painters of the Venetian school. Died at Venice about
1728.

Ricci, (Matteo,) an Italian Jesuit, born at Macerata
in 1552. He was one of the first missionaries who went
to China, (1583.) In 1600 he was admitted into Peking,
where he gained the favour of the emperor. He wrote
interesting Memoirs and Letters on China. Abel Re-
musat calls him the founder of the mission of China.
Died in Peking in 1610.

See IVOrleans, “ Vie de M. Ricci,” 1693 ;
“ Nouvelle Biographie

G^nerale.”

Ricci, (Michelangelo,) an Italian cardinal and
mathematician, born at Rome in 1619; died in 1682.

Ricci or Ricchi, rfek'kee, ( Pietro, ) an Italian

painter, born at Lucca in 1606, worked at Milan and
Venice. Died in 1675.
Ricci, (SciPIONE,) an Italian reformer, born at Flor-

ence in 1741. He became Bishop of Pistoia and Prato
in 1780, and co-operated with the grand duke Leopold
in his projects of religious reform. He was opposed to

monastic orders, to indulgences, and other practices of

the Church of Rome. In consequence of the riotous

demonstrations of the populace against him, he resigned

in 1790. Died in 1810.

See De Potter, “Vie et M^moires de Scipion Ricci,” 4 vols.,

1825, (translated into English by Thomas Roscoe, 1829 ;)
“ Nouvelle

Biographie Generale.”

Ricci or Rizzi, rit'see, (Sebastiano,) an Italian

painter, born at Cividal di Belluno (Venetia) in 1660.

He worked at Rome, Vienna, Florence, and London, to

which he was invited by Queen Anne. Having passed
ten years in England, he returned to Venice, and prac-

tised his art with success. He was a skilful imitator of

the styles of many masters. Among his remarkable
works are “The Abduction of the Sabines,” at Rome,
and “The Assumption of the Virgin.” Died at Venice
in 1734.

See Lanzi, “History of Painting in Italy;” Ticozzi, “Dizio-
nario.”

Ricciardi, r^t-chaR'dee, (Francesco,) Count de
Camaldoli, an Italian statesman, born at Foggia in 1758.

He was minister of justice under Murat from 1809 to

1815. He made some reforms in the penal code. Died
in 1842.

See Ceva-Grimaldi, “ Elogio storico del Conte F. Ricciardi,”

1834.
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Riociardi, (Irene,) an Italian poetess, a sister of

Joseph Napoleon Ricciardi. She was married in 1831

to a composer named Capecelatro.

Ricciardi, (Joseph Napoleon,) an Italian poet

and politician, a son of Francesco, noticed above, was
born in Naples in 1808. A liberal in politics, he has

lived in exile since 1848. He has written a “History
of the Italian Revolution,” (1850,) and several political

poems.
Riociarelli. See Volterra, de, (Daniele.)
Riccio, (Bartolommeo.) See Neroni.
Riccio, (David.) See Rizzio.
Riccio, r&t'cho, (Domenico,) an eminent painter of

the Venetian school, surnamed Brusasorci, (“ Rat-

Burner,”) was born at Verona in 1494. His father in-

vented a rat-trap and burned rats : hence the surname.
He studied the works of Titian, and perhaps was his

pupil. He painted in the Palazzo Ridolfi, in Venice, a

fresco called the “Cavalcade of Clement VII. and
Charles V.,” (in Bologna.) Died in 1567.

See Vasari, “Lives of the Painters;” Ridolfi, “Vite degli

illustri Pittori Veneti Lanzi, “ History of Painting in Italy.”

Riccio, (Felice,) a son of the preceding, born at

Verona in 1540, was a skilful painter, especially of

portraits. Died in 1605.

Riccioli, ribt'cho-lee, (Giovanni Battista,) an
Italian astronomer and Jesuit, born at Ferrara in 1598.

He was professor of philosophy, theology, etc. at

Bologna and Parma. His superiors authorized him to

devote himself to astronomy, that he might confute the

Copernican system. This he attempted to do in his

“Almagestum Novum,” (2 vols., 1651.) According to

his theory, the sun, moon, Jupiter, and Saturn revolve

around the earth, while Mercury, Venus, and Mars are

satellites of the sun. He also published an able treatise

on mathematical geography and hydrography, (1661,)

and “ Improved Astronomy,” (“Astronomia Reformata,”

1665.) Died in 1671.

See Fabroni, “Vitae Italorum doctrina excellentium Tira-
boschi, “Storia della Letteratura Italians

“

Nouvelle Biographie
G^ndrale.”

Riccoboni, r£k-ko-bo'nee, (Antoine Francois,) a

son of Luigi, noticed below, was born at Mantua in

1707, and lived in Paris. He wrote an ingenious work
called “Theatrical Art,” (“ L’Art du Theatre,” 1750.)

Died in 1772.

His wife, Marie Jeanne Laboras de M£zi£res,
born in Paris in 1714, was a successful novelist. Among
her novels are “The Letters of Julia Catesby,” (1758,)

“Ernestine,” and “Sophie de Valliere,” (1771.) M.
Weiss calls her one of the most spirituelle women of her
time. Died in 1792.
Riccoboni, (Antonio,) an Italian philologist, born

at Rovigo in 1541. He translated into Latin Aristotle’s
“ Rhetoric,” “ Ethics,” and “ Poetica,” (1579,) and wrote
several works. Died in 1599.
Riccoboni,

(
Luigi, ) an Italian comic writer and

actor, born at Modena about 1675. Among his works is

a poem “ On Representative Art,” (“ Della Arte repre-

sentativa,” 1728.) Died in Paris in 1753.
Rice,

(
Luther,) an American Baptist divine and

missionary, born at Northborough, Massachusetts, in

1783. He was one of the founders of the American board
of commissioners for foreign missions, and assisted in

the establishment of the Columbian College, at Wash-
ington, District of Columbia. Died in 1836.

Rich, (Claudius James,) an Orientalist and traveller,

born at Dijon, in France, in 1787 , was educated at Bris-

tol. He learned Arabic, Syriac, Persian, etc. in his early

youth, became an excellent linguist, and entered the

service of the East India Company in 1803. In 1808 he
married a daughter of Sir James Mackintosh, at Bombay,
and was appointed the East India Company’s resident

at Bagdad. He collected in that vicinity many Oriental

manuscripts, medals, and coins, and wrote a “ Memoir
on the Ruins of Babylon,” which he had visited in 1811.

A second edition of it was issued in 1839. He visited

the ruins of Nineveh and Persepolis, and made an ex-

cursion into Koordistan. He died of cholera, at Shiraz,

in October, 1821, leaving a “Narrative of a Residence in

Koordistan,” (1836.)
See a brief notice of his life, prefixed to the work last named.

Rich, (Richard,) Baron, an English judge, born in

London about 1498. He became solicitor-general in

1 533, and lord chancellor in 1547. He united with Pro-
tector Somerset in measures for the conviction and exe-
cution of Lord Seymour. In 1551 he resigned his office

on pretext of ill health. Died in 1568. According to

Lord Campbell, he was “ a very consistent character
in all that was base and profligate.” One of his sons
became Earl of Warwick.

See Lord Campbell’s “Lives of the Lord Chancellors,” vol. ii.

Rich/ard [Lat. Richar'dus ; It. Ricardo, re-kaR'do]
I., King of England, surnamed Cceur de Lion, (Icur

deh le'bN',) was the third or second son of Henry II.

and his queen Eleanor. He was born at Oxford in

1157, and was invested in the duchy of Guienne. He
united with his brother Henry in a revolt against his

father in 1173. On the death of Prince Henry, in 1183,
Richard became the heir-apparent to the throne. He
formed in 1188 a secret alliance with Philip, King of
France, the enemy of Henry II., and openly revolted
against the latter in 1189. The allies waged war with
success against Henry in France, and induced him to

accept their terms of peace. At this juncture Henry
died, in July, 1189. Richard showed compunction for

his undutiful conduct, and chose for his ministers the
faithful servants of his father. Having agreed a short
time before his accession to join the King of France in

a crusade, he appointed his mother regent of the king-

dom. “Impelled more by the love of military glory
than by superstition,” says Hume, “ he acted from the

beginning of his reign as if the sole purpose of his

government had been the relief of the Holy Land and
the recovery of Jerusalem from the Saracens.”
The combined army of Richard and Philip, amounting

to 100,000 men, began to march in 1190. They em-
barked on ships at Marseilles and Genoa, and sailed to

Sicily, where they passed the winter, during which serious

dissensions arose between Richard and Philip, who re-

garded each other with jealous rivalry. Richard married
Berengaria, Princess of Navarre, at Cyprus, in 1191, and
in the summer of that year arrived at Acre, which had
been besieged by the crusaders for two years and was
still defended by Saladin. The French and English
kings were incited by emulation to extraordinary acts

of valour at this siege. “ Richard in particular,” says

Hume, “animated with a more precipitate courage than
Philip, . . . acquired a great and splendid reputation.”

Acre surrendered in July, 1191, soon after which Philip

returned to France. In September, Richard defeated

Saladin in a great battle, in which “ he performed,” says

Hume, “the part both of a consummate general and
gallant soldier.”

Having concluded a truce with Saladin for three years,

three months, three weeks, and three days, he sailed

homeward in October, 1 192, and was wrecked on the

coast of Istria. Attempting to pass through Germany
in disguise, he was arrested by Leopold of Austria, who
transferred him to the emperor, Henry VI., who was an
enemy of the captive prince. He was confined in a
dungeon, and subjected to many insults, until February,

1194, when he obtained his liberation by paying a large

ransom. In the mean time his brother John had at-

tempted to usurp the royal power, but was resisted with

success. The rivalry between Richard and Philip after-

wards involved them in several wars, the results of which
were insignificant. Hostilities were suspended in 1198
by a truce of five years. At the siege of the castle of

one of his vassals near Limoges, Richard was mortally

wounded by an arrow, in March, 1 199. He left no lawful

issue, and was succeeded by his brother John. “ Of an
impetuous and vehement spirit,” says Hume, “he was
distinguished by all the good as well as the bad qualities

incident to that character : he was open, frank, generous,

sincere, and brave ; he was revengeful, domineering,

ambitious, haughty, and cruel.” Richard I. forms a

prominent and brilliant character in Scott’s novel of
“ Ivanhoe.”

See P. J. Bruns, “De Rebus gestis Richard; Angliae Regis,”

1780; J. White, “Adventures of Richard Cceur de Lion,” 3 vols.,

1791 ; G. P. R. James, “Life of Richard I.,” 1843 Hume, “ History
of England,” chap. x. ; W. E. Aytoun, “ Life of Richard I. of
England,” 1840.
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Richard II., King of England, born at Bordeaux in

1366, was a son of Edward the Black Prince. He suc-

ceeded his grandfather, Edward III., in June, 1377.
Among the remarkable events which occurred during
his minority was the rebellion of Wat Tyler, (1381,)
which was provoked partly by the tax imposed to sup-
port a war against France. The insurgents, who were
peasants or common people, entered London, massacred
many persons of the higher class, among whom was the

Archbishop of Canterbury, and committed other out-

rages. Richard acted with much presence of mind, and
persuaded the rioters to disperse. A great number of
them were afterwards executed. Edward III. had left

the kingdom involved in wars against the French and
the Scotch. In 1385 Richard invaded Scotland and
reduced to ashes Edinburgh, Perth, Dundee, etc. The
Scots offered no resistance, but at the same time made
a successful raid into England. The power of Richard,
who was indolent and incapable, was nullified for a time
by his uncle the Duke of Gloucester, who put to death
the king’s favourites and ministers in 1388. The wars
against France and Scotland were conducted with little

vigour, and suspended by frequent truces. In 1396
Richard concluded a long truce with the French court,

and was affianced to Isabella of France, who was seven
years of age. In 1398 he banished the Dukes of Here-
ford and Norfolk, who had met to fight a duel. Here-
ford (who at the death of his father became Henry, Duke
of Lancaster) had gained the favour of the people by his

conduct and abilities. Taking advantage of the absence
of Richard, who was in Ireland, Henry landed in Eng-
land in July, 1399, raised a large army, and made him-
self master of the kingdom without serious opposition.
The troops which Richard brought from Ireland nearly
all deserted. “ His personal character had brought him
into contempt,” says Hume. He was deposed by Par-
liament, which recognized his rival as King Henry IV.,

and ordered or advised that Richard should be impris-
oned in some secret place. He died mysteriously in the
thirty-fourth year of his age. “ It is more probable,”
says Hume, “that he was starved to death in prison.”
He left no posterity. Richard II. gives name to one of

Shakspeare’s tragedies.

See J. Evesham, “Historia Richardi II.,” 1729: Hume, “ His-
tory of England,” chap. xvii. ; “Life and Reign of Richard II.,”

London, 16S1 ; R. Howard, “ History of the Reigns of Edward III.
and Richard II.,” 1690.

Ricbard III., King of England, a younger son of
Richard, Duke of York, and a brother of Edward IV.,

was born in Northamptonshire on the 2d of October,

1452, and was styled the Duke of Gloucester. He took
part in the battle of Tewksbury, in 1471, and, according
to a report which obtained currency, was instrumental
in the death of Henry VI. In 1472 he married Lady
Anne Nevil, a daughter of the Earl of Warwick. He
became regent or protector at the accession of his

nephew, Edward V., who was a minor, (April, 1483.)
“ His exorbitant ambition,” says Hume, “ unrestrained

by any principle either of justice or humanity, made him
carry his views to the possession of the crown itself.”

By dissimulation and professions of loyalty he obtained
possession of the king’s person. He arrested and exe-

cuted the Earl of Rivers, Edward’s maternal uncle and
tutor, with other friends of the young king. About the

end of June, 1483, he usurped the royal power openly
and without resistance. Soon after this date Edward
V. and his brother were put to death in the Tower by
the order of Richard. His authority was recognized by
a Parliament which met in 1484. “ But the crimes of
Richard were so horrid and so shocking to humanity
that the natural sentiments of men, without any political

or public views, were sufficient to render his government
unstable.” (Hume.) Many nobles and malcontents as-

sembled in Brittany and offered their services to Henry,
Earl of Richmond, who was regarded by the Lancas-
trians as the rightful heir to the crown. Henry landed
at Milford Haven in August, 1485, with a small army,
which was increased to 6000 men. The rivals met at

Bosworth on the 21st of August. In number of men
Richard had the advantage ; but, soon after the battle

began, Lord Stanley, whose conduct had been equivocal,

joined Richmond with about 7000 men and decided the
victory. Richard fought with the energy of despair,
and was slain as he was rushing forward to attack Henry
in person. Richard was of small stature, humpbacked,
and had a disagreeable countenance. Several modern
writers have appeared as his apologists. Richard III.

furnishes the name to one of Shakspeare’s most popular
dramas.

See Sir George Buck, “Life of Richard III. ;” Jesse, “ Life
of Richard III.,” i860; Beale, “Richard III. and his Times,”
1844 ; Sir Thomas More, “ History of Edward V. and the Duke of
York,” 1641 ; Hume, “History of England,” chap, xxiii. ; Horace
Walpole, “Historic Doubts on Richard III.,” 1768; J. Rey,
“Essais historiques et critiques sur Richard III,” 1818.

Richard (re'shfit') I., Duke of Normandy, surnamed
Sans Peur, (“without rear,”) was born about 933 ; died
in 996.
Richard II., Duke of Normandy, was the son of the

preceding, whom he succeeded. He died in 1027 or 1026,

and was succeeded by his son, Richard III., who died
in 1028.

Richard, a native of Normandy, was a friend of
Thomas a Becket, whom he succeeded as Archbishop
of Canterbury in 1174. Died in 1184.

See W. F. Hook, “Lives of the Archbishops of Canterbury,”
vol. ii. chap. viii.

Richard, a learned and liberal prelate, whose family

name was Fitz-Ralph. He became Archbishop of
Armagh in 1347, and denounced the superstition and
licentious habits of the mendicant friars. For this

offence he was arraigned before Pope Innocent VI.,

and condemned. Died at Avignon in 1360.

Richard, re'shlR', (Achille,) a French botanist,

born in Paris in 1794, was a son of Louis Claude Marie,
noticed below. He wrote many monographs, and con-
tributed greatly to popularize the science of botany.
His “ Elements of Botany and Vegetable Physiology”

(1819; 7th edition, 1846) is highly commended as a text-

book for students. It has been translated into many
languages. Died in 1852.

See Bouchardot, “ Rloges tie Royer-Collard et d’A. Richard,”
1853 ;

“ Nouvelle Biographie Geudrale.”

Richard, (Charles Louis,) a French theologian,

born in Lorraine in 1711. He published a “Diction-
ary of Ecclesiastical Sciences,” (6 vols., 1760.) Died
in 1794.
Richard, (Fleury Francois,) a French historical

painter, born in Lyons in 1777. He received the title

of painter to Charles X. about 1824.

Richard, (Francois,) called Richard Lenoir, a

French manufacturer, born in Calvados in 1765. He
and his partner Lenoir introduced the manufacture of

fine cotton stuffs into France about 1795. Died in 1839.

See his autobiographic “ Memoires,” 1837.

Richard, (Francois Marie Claude,) Baron, a
French physician, born in the eighteenth century. He
was the author of “ Observations on the Medicine of the

Military Hospitals,” (“ Observations de Medecine des
Hopitaux militaires,” 1766.) He died in the reign of
Louis XVI.
Richard, (Jean,) a French moralist and religious

writer, born at Verdun in 1638. His chief work is

“ Universal Science of the Pulpit, or Moral Dictionary,”
(“ La Science universelle de la Chaire, ou Dictionnaire

morale,” etc., 5 vols., 1700-12.) Died in 1719.

Richard, (Joseph Charles,) a French revolutionist,

born at La Fleche in 1752, was a moderate member of

the Convention. He was specially excepted from the

operation of the law which exiled regicides in 1816.

Died in 1834.
Richard, (Louis Claude Marie,) an eminent French

botanist, born at Versailles in 1754. He passed about
eight years (1781-89) in exploring the botanical and
other productions of Guiana and the Antilles. After

his return he was admitted into the Institute, and was
professor of botany in the Ecole de Medecine, Paris. He
was a good observer, and was versed in various branches
of natural history. He wrote, besides several memoirs
or monographs, an excellent “Analysis of the Fruit,

considered in general,” (1808.) Died in 1821.

See Cuvier, “ filoge de L. C. M. Richard;” Kunth, “ Notice
sur L. C. M. Ricbard,” 1824; “ Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”
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Richard, (Ren£,) a French historian, born at Sau-

mur in 1654, obtained the office of royal censor, (of

books.) Died in 1727.

Riohard, (Theodore,) a French landscape-painter,

born at Milhau (Aveyron) about 1805.

Richard de Bury, an English prelate and patron of

learning, whose family name was Richard Angerville
or Angarville, was born at Bury Saint Edmund’s in

1287. He was tutor to Prince Edward, (afterwards Ed-
ward III.) Having been sent on a mission to the pope,

he formed a friendship with Petrarch, was appointed

Bishop of Durham in 1333, and chancellor of England
hi 1334. He collected a great number of books, which

he bequeathed to a company of scholars at Oxford. It

Is stated that he owned more books than all the other

English bishops together. He was eminent for learning.

Died in 134S.
See an account of his life in his “ Philobiblon,” an English ver-

tion of which was published in London, 1832.

Richard de Saint-Victor, re'shfR' deh sin v£k'-

tOR', a mystical theologian and philosopher, born in

Scotland, was a pupil of Hugh de Saint-Victor. He
became prior of the abbey of Saint-Victor, at Paris, in

1164. He was an eloquent and celebrated writer on
theology, ethics, etc. An edition of his works was pub-
lished by John of Toulouse in 1650. Died in 1173.

See Joannes de Tolosa, “Vita Richardi,” prefixed to the edi-

lion of his works, 1650.

Richard of Cirencester, (sis'e-ter,) an English his-

torian and monk, called Ricar'dus Corinen'sis, or the
Monk of Westminster. He entered a monastery at

Westminster in 13^0. He wrote, besides several works
on Saxon and British history, a celebrated “ Description

of Britain,” (“ De Situ Britanniae,”) the manuscript of

which was first found in 1747 by Charles Julius Bertram,

of Copenhagen. The authenticity of this work is

doubted by many critics.

Richard of Hexham. See Roger.
Richard Plantagenet. See York, third Duke of.

Rich'ard Plan-tag'e-net, Earl of Cornwall, a son

of John, King of England, was born in 1208. “His
ruling passion was to amass money,—in which he suc-

ceeded so well as to become the richest subject in Chris-

tendom,” (Hume.) According to Michaud, he fought

as a crusader in Palestine about 1240. He was elected

King of the Romans in 1256. “He was tempted,” says

Hume, “to expend vast sums of money on his election.”

Though he was crowned at Aix-la-Chapelle, his reign

was only nominal. He died in England in 1272.

Richardot, (Francois,) Bishop of Arras, a learned

French prelate, born in 1507 ; died in 1574.
Richards, (Brinlev.) an English composer and

pianist, was born in 1819. He is the composer of the
song “ God bless the Prince of Wales.” Died in 1885.
Rich'ards, (William,

)
an American missionary, born

at Plainfield, Massachusetts, in 1792. He sailed in 1822
to the Sandwich Islands, where he became interpie.er

and chaplain to the king, and in 1845 was appointed
minister of public instruction. Died in 1847.

Richardson, (Benjamin Ward,) an English phy-
sician, was born at Someiby in 1828. He for some
years edited the Journal of Public Health and the

Social Science Review
, and he is the author of popular

works on medical subjects. He is a strong advocate of
temperance.
Rich'ard-son, (Charles,) an eminent English lexi-

cographer, born in 1775. He published in 1805 “Illus-

trations of English Philology,” in which he advocated
the philological opinions of Horne Tooke. His chief

work is a “Dictionary of the English Language,” (2

vols. 4to, 1835-37, reissued in 1838, 1839, 1844, 1849, and
1855; with Supplement, 1856 and 1859,) which is very
highly esteemed. It was pronounced by Dean Trench
the best dictionary in the language. Died in 1865.

See Allibone, “Dictionary of Authors.”

Rich'ard-spn, (Israel B.,) an American general,

born at Burlington, Vermont, about 1818, graduated at

West Point in 1841. He served with distinction in the
Mexican war, became a captain in 1851, and resigned
his commission in 1855. He commanded a division in

the Chickahominy campaign, (May-July, 1862,) was ap-

pointed a major-general in July, and rendered important
services at Antietam, September 17, 1862. He received

in this battle a wound of which he died, November, 1862.

See Tenney, “Military and Naval History of the Rebellion.”

Richardson, (James,) an English traveller, born in

Lincolnshire in 1806. He engaged in an expedition to

Lake Tchad, in Africa, and departed from Tripoli in

1850 with Barth. He died at Ungouratona in March,

1851, leaving a “Narrative of a Mission to Central
Africa,” (1853.)

See “ Nouvelle Biographie Gdnerale.”

Richardson, (John,) a learned English theologian,

born at Chester. He became Bishop of Ardagh, Ire-

land, in 1633. Died in London in 1654.
Rich'ard-son, (Sir John,) a British naturalist and

traveller, born at Dumfries, Scotland, in 1787. He
served as surgeon to Captain Franklin’s expedition to

the Arctic Ocean in 1819, and to the second expedition

of that navigator in 1825. He published “Zoology of
the Northern Parts of British America,” (“ Fauna Bo-
reali-Americana,” 3 parts, 1829-37,) in which he was
assisted by William Swainson and William Kirby. In
1848 he conducted an expedition sent to search for Sir

John Franklin. His route was through the lakes of
British America to Slave Lake, and thence down the

Mackenzie River, the mouth of which he reached in

August, 1848. After his return he published a “Journal
of a Boat-Voyage through Rupert’s Land to the Arctic
Sea,” etc., (1851.) Died in 1865.

See “Life of Sir John Richardson,” London, 1868; “Bio-
graphical Sketches,” by H. Martineau.

Richardson, (John Peter,) an American statesman,
grandson of Richard, noticed below, was born in Sumter
district, South Carolina, in 1801. He was a prominent
leader of the Union party in the Nullification contest
of 1835, was elected to Congress in 1836, and became
Governor of the State in 1841. Died in 1850.

Richardson, (Jonathan,) an English portrait-

painter and writer on art, was born about 1665. He
painted heads with great success, but failed in attitudes,

draperies, and backgrounds. After the death of Knel-
ler he was considered the foremost portrait-painter of
England. His durable reputation is founded on an
“Essay on the Whole Art of Criticism as it relates to

Painting, and an Argument in behalf of the Science of
a Connoisseur,” (1719,) which is highly commended.
Died in 1745.
Richardson, (Joseph,) an English poet, born in

Northumberland. He studied law, and was called to

the bar in 1784. He was one of the writers of the

satires of the “ Rolliad” and the “ Probationary Odes.”
Died in 1803.

Richardson, (Richard,) an American soldier and
patriot, born near Jamestown, Virginia, in 1704, served
in the Revolutionary war, and was made a brigadier-

general. Died in 1780.

Richardson, (Samuel,) an eminent English novel-

ist, born in Derbyshire in 1689, was a son of a joiner.

At the village school which he attended he began to dis-

play his faculty for invention. He has informed us that

in his boyhood he was a favourite of young women, who
availed themselves of his talents in the composition of
letters to their lovers. About the age of seventeen he
was apprenticed to a printer of London, named Wilde.
He served as foreman in the printing-office about five

years, and then became a master-printer in Fleet Street.

He married Miss Wilde, a daughter of his former
master. In 1740 he published his first novel, “Pa-
mela,” which was very popular and opened a new era in

English romantic literature. Fielding’s novel “Joseph
Andrews” was an avowed burlesque of “ Pamela.”
Richardson acquired a European reputation by his

“History of Clarissa Harlowe,” (1748,) which is con-

sidered his capital work. “ His personages have all

the reality possible,” says Diderot
;
“ his incidents are

realized in the manners of all polished nations. What
fertility in the invention of personages ! what variety

in the delineation of characters !” He afterwards

produced the novel of “Sir Charles Grandison,” (1753,)
which was less successful. Richardson was prosperous in
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business. By the favour of Speaker Onslow he obtained

the lucrative privilege of printing the Journals of the

House of Commons. He wrote No. XCVII. of the
“ Rambler” of Dr. Johnson, who was his friend and a

warm admirer of his works. Died on the 4th of July,

1761.

See Francis Jeffrey, “Swift and Richardson,” 1853 ; Dide-
rot, “ Eloge de S. Richardson,” 1762; Mrs. Barbauld, “Life of

S. Richardson,” prefixed to his “ Correspondence,” 6 vols., 1S03;

Sir Walter Scott, “ Memoirs of Eminent Novelists E. Man-
gin, “ Life and Writings of S. Richardson,” 181 1 ; Allibone, “Dic-
tionary of Authors;” “Edinburgh Review” for October, 1804;

“Blackwood’s Magazine” for March, 1869, article “Historical

Sketches of the Reign of George II.
;” “Westminster Review” for

January, 1869 ;
“ Monthly Review” for January, 1805.

Richardson, (Sir Thomas,) an English judge, born
in Norfolk in 1569. He was elected Speaker of the

Commons in 1621, and became chief justice of the court

of common pleas in 1625 or 1626. He decided that

torture was an illegal mode of obtaining evidence when
it was proposed to apply it to Felton the assassin, (1628.)

In 1631 he was appointed chief justice of the king’s

bench. He was a noted jester. Died in 1635.

See Lord Campbell, “Lives of the Chief Justices;” Foss,

“The Judges of England.”

Richardson, (William,) an English clergyman, born
near Bedford in 1698. He became chaplain to the king

in 1746. Some of his sermons were published. Died
in 1775.
Richardson, (William,) a British writer and critic,

born in Perthshire in 1743. He was professor of hu-

manity at Glasgow from 1773 to 1814, and was a

contributor to the “Mirror.” Among his works are

“Anecdotes of the Russian Empire,” and “Essays on
the Characters of Shakspeare,” (3 vols., 1775,) which
was received with favour. Died in 1814.

See Chambers, “ Biographical Dictionary of Eminent Scotsmen.”

Riche, r£sh, (Claude Antoine Gaspard,) a French
naturalist, born in Beaujolais in 1762. He was a coad-

jutor of Vicq d’Azyr in the “ Encyclopedic Methodique.”
He accompanied as a naturalist the expedition which
was sent in search of La Perouse in 1791. On their

arrival at Java, in 1793, the collections and journal of

Riche were seized by the Dutch. He died in 1797,
leaving many memoirs on natural history. He was a

brother of De Prony, the great engineer and geometer.
See Cuvier, “ Eloge du Citoyen Riche,” 1798.

Riche, re'shl', (Jean Baptiste,) President of Hayti,

was born at Cap-Haitien about 1780. He served as a

general under Christophe, and became President in

March, 1846. Died in February, 1847.

Riche de Prony. See Prony, de.

Richelet, rish'll', (Pierre,) a French grammarian,
born at Cheminon in 1631. He published, besides other

works, a “Dictionary of the French Language,” (1680,)

the success of which was promoted by many satirical

remarks contained in it. Died at Paris in 1698.

See “ Nouvelle Biographie G^ndrale.”

Richelieu, de, deh r£sh'le-uV, ( Alphonse Louis
du Plessis—dii pll'se',) cailecl Cardinal de Lyon,
born in Paris in 1582, was a brother of the great states-

man. He became Archbishop of Lyons in 1628, and
cardinal in 1629. He meddled little with the intrigues

of the court. Died in 1653.

See Abb£ de Pure, “Vie de Richelieu, Cardinal de Lyon.”

Richelieu, de, (Armand Emanuel du Plessis,)

Duke, a statesman, born in Paris in 1766, was a grand-

son of Marshal Richelieu, (1696-1788.) He emigrated

in 1789 or 1790, entered the Russian army, and became
governor of Odessa in 1803. Having returned to France
in 1814, he was appointed minister of foreign affairs and
president of the council (i.e. prime minister) in Sep-
tember, 1815. He negotiated with the allies a treaty

which secured the territorial integrity of France. He
resigned office about the end of 1818, and was recalled

to the presidency of the council February 20, 1820. In

November, 1821, he retired because the majority of the

Chamber opposed his policy. He was a man of estimable
character. Died in May, 1822.

See L. F. de Bausset, “ Notice sur M. le Due de Richelieu,”

1822; Lamartine, “ History of the Restoration;” Guizot,
moires,” tome i. ; ‘‘Nouvelle Biographie G^n^rale.”

Richelieu, r£sh'e-loo, de, [Fr. pron. deh rish'Ie-uh',]

(Armand Jean du Plessis,) Cardinal, a celebrated
and ambitious French statesman, born at Paris or in

Poitou on the 5th of September, 1585, was a son of
Frangois du Plessis and Susanne de la Porte. He
studied at the College of Navarre and that of Lisieux,

and chose the clerical profession. In 1607 he was
consecrated at Rome as Bishop of Luyon. Having been
selected by the States-General to harangue the king in

1614, he acquitted himself so well that he was appointed
almoner to the queen-regnant. He was secretary of
state for a short time in 1616, and acted as mediator
between the king and his mother, Marie de Medicis,

by whose influence he obtained the dignity of cardinal

in 1622. About two years later he was admitted into

the royal council, which he entered as a master rather

than an adviser. Even the king was overawed by the

intensity of his imperious will. Richelieu soon became
prime minister, and pursued a policy which tended
to humble the powerful nobility, to centralize the ad-

ministration, to render the monarchy absolute, and
to restore the balance of power in Europe, which the

ascendency of the House of Austria had disturbed.

His most powerful opponents were Marie de Medicis
and the king’s brother Gaston, who incited an armed
revolt, which was suppressed without difficulty. Among
the important achievements of Richelieu was the subjec-

tion of the Calvinists, who had attempted to gain their

independence or defend their rights by arms, and whose
head-quarters were at Rochelle. He directed in person
the siege of this city, which surrendered in 1628 on
condition that a general pardon should be granted, with
religious toleration to the Protestants. A contest for

ascendency between Richelieu and Marie de Medicis
ended in the exile of the latter in 1630. He maintained
the independence of the civil power against the usurpa-
tions of the Romish Church. He exhibited excessive

severity in the execution of Marillac, Montmorency,
Cinq-Mars, and other noblemen, who were implicated
in a conspiracy against him. The first two of these

were executed in 1632.

In the pursuance of his design to reduce the power
of Austria, he supported with a subsidy the Protestants

of Germany, who were waging war against the emperor,
and used his influence to defeat the negotiations for

peace. He also ordered a large body of French troops

to co-operate with the Swedes on the Rhine in 1635.

About this time his armies opposed the Spaniards in

Flanders and Italy, but without much success. In 1635
he founded and endowed the French Academy, the most
splendid literary institution of Europe. In the same
year he made a treaty with Holland, which became his

ally in a war against Philip IV. of Spain. The French
gained several victories in Germany and Italy in 1640-

42. During his administration Alsace, Artois, and Rous-
sillon were annexed to France. Richelieu detected a

dangerous conspiracy formed by Cinq-Mars and Gaston
of Orleans, the former of whom was executed in Sep-
tember, 1642. He died in Paris on the 4th of December,
1642. The people expressed by bonfires their joy for

his death.

Richelieu had some literary taste, and was a liberal

patron of authors, artists, etc. He was the reputed
author of several works, among which are “ Memoires
du Cardinal de Richelieu,” first printed in 1823, and his

“Political Testament,” (“Testament politique,”) the

authenticity of which was discredited by Voltaire and
defended by Foncemagne. Although Richelieu was a

great and successful statesman, he is not a general

favourite with the French, like Henry IV. or Louis XIV.
Many modern French writers argue that his policy did

not conduce to the real and durable prosperity of the

nation. His system is severely criticised by De Tocque-
ville, (in his “ Ancien Regime et la Revolution,”) by
Quinet, and by Charles de Remusat.

See Aubery, “ Memoires du Cardinal de Richelieu,” 1660; Jay,
“ Histoire du Minist&re de Richelieu;” Capefigue, “ Richelieu et

Mazarin,” 1836; Henri Martin, “Histoire de France;” Miche-
let, “Histoire de France;” Violart, “Histoire du Ministers de

Richelieu,” 1649; J. Caili.et, “ L’Administration en France sous
Richelieu,” 2 vols., 1861 ;“ Life of Cardinal Richelieu,” by William
Robson, 1854 ; Sully, “ Memoires ;” Cardinal de Retz, “ Ms-
moires;” “Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”
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Richelieu, de, (Louis Francois Armand du Ples-

sis,) a brilliant and profligate courtier, born in 1696, was
a grand-nephew of Cardinal Richelieu. He was a son
of Armand Jean Vignerod, Due de Richelieu. His in-

trigues and libertinism caused him to be thrice confined

in the Bastille. He obtained the favour of Louis XV.,
and distinguished himself as a general at Fontenoy in

1745. About 1748 he was made a marshal of France.

He disgraced himself by his cupidity, arrogance, and
scandalous vices. Died in 1788.

See Faur, “Vie priv^e du Mardchal de Richelieu,” 1790; Sou-
lavie, “ Mdmoires du Marshal de Richelieu;” Voltaire, “ Cor-
respondance g£n£ra1 e Saint-Simon, “ M^moires ;” Capefigue,
“ Le Mardchal de Richelieu,” 1857 ; Dangeau, “Journal

“

Nou-
velle Biographie G^n^rale.”

Richemont, de, deh r£shTn6N', (Louis Auguste
Camus,) a French general, born in 1770; died in 1853.

Richepanse or Richepance, r£sh'p6Nss', (An-
toine,) a French general, born at Metz in 1770. He
became a general of brigade in 1796, and a general

of division in 1799. Having obtained command of a

division of the army of Moreau, he contributed to the

victory of Hohenlinden, (1800.) Died at Guadeloupe
in 1803.

See Nollet-Fabert, “Le General Richepance,” 1853.

Richer, re'shi', [Lat. Riche'rus,] a French chroni-

cler, who flourished about 980-1000. He wrote (in

Latin) a history of the period from 888 to 995, which
is highly prized. The manuscript of this work was dis-

covered in 1833 by Pertz and Boehmer.
Richer, (Adrien,) a French biographer and historian,

born at Avranches in 1720. He wrote “The Lives of

Celebrated Mariners,” (13 vols., 1780-86,) and other
works. Died at Paris in 1798.
Richer, (Claude,) a French mathematician, born at

Auxerre in 1680; died in 1756.
Richer, (Edmond,) a French canonist, born in Cham-

pagne in 1559 or 1560. He became an adherent of
Henry IV. about 1590, and syndic of the Faculty of
Theology at Paris in 1608. He defended the privileges

of the Gallican Church, and published a work “On
Ecclesiastical and Political Power,” (1611,) which sub-
jected him to persecution. Died in 1631. “ His fame,”
says Hallam, “ has risen in later times.”

See Baillet, “Vie de Richer,” 1714; P£rau, “Vie d’E.
Richer,” 174S; N icLron, “ Memoires. ”

Richer, (Edouard,) a French author, born in La
Vendee in 1792. He produced a poem entitled “Victor
et Amelie,” (1816,) and a “History of Brittany,” (1821,)

which is commended. Having been converted to the
doctrines of Swedenborg, he published a work called

“The New Jerusalem,” (8 vols., 1832-36.) Died at

Nantes in 1834.

See Piet, “Mdmoires sur la Vie de Richer,” 1836.

Richer, (Francois,) a French jurist, a brother of
Adrien, noticed above, was born at Avranches in 1718.

He wrote a “Treatise on Civil Death,” (“De la Mort
civile,” 1755,) and “Celebrated Trials,” (22 vols., 1772
-88.) Died in 1790.
Richer, (Henri,) a mediocre French writer, born at

Longueil in 1685. Among his works are “Fables in

Verse,” (1729,) and a “Life of Maecenas,” (1746.) Died
in 1748.

Richer, (Jean,) a French astronomer, was sent to

Cayenne in 1671 to observe the parallax of the sun.
Died in 1696.

Richer d’Aube, re'shi' ddb, (FRANgois,) a French
jurist, born at Rouen in 1686, was a nephew of Fonte-
nelle. Died in 1752.
Richerand, rfesh'rfiN', (Anthelme,) an eminent

French physician and surgeon, born at Belley, in Bugey,
in 1779. He published “Elements of Physiology,”

(1801 ;
10th edition, 1832,) which had great success, and

became professor in the Faculty of Medicine in Paris

in 1806. He wrote articles for the “Biographie Uni-
verselle.” Died in 1840.

See Dubois d’Amiens, “Eloge de Richerand,” 1851 ;
“ Nouvelle

Biographie Generale.”

Richerus. See Richer.
Richier, re'she-jp, (Ligier,) a skilful French sculptor,

born in Lorraine about 1500. He studied in Rome,

and returned to Lorraine while he was still young.
Died about 1572.

See “ Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Richmann, riK'mdn, or Rickman, rik'mln, (Georg
Wilhelm,) born in Livonia in 1711, became professor
of natural history at Saint Petersburg in 1745. He was
killed by lightning, while repeating the experiment of
Dr. Franklin, in 1753.
Rich'mpnd, (Charles Gordon Lennox,) Duke

of, born in London in 1 791, was a son of Charles
Lennox, (1764-1819.) He was a member of the privy
council, and of the cabinet formed by Earl Grey in 1831.
Died in 1861.

Richmond, (Charles Henry Gordon Lennox,)
Duke of, an English peer, born in 1818, was educated
at Oxford. He was appointed president of the poor-
law board in 1859, resigned the same year, and succeeded
his father as duke in i860. He was president of the
board of trade in 1867 and 1868. In 1870 he became
leader of the Conservatives in the House of Lords. He
was lord president of the council 1874-80, and again
president of the board of trade for a few weeks in 1885,
resigning in older to accept the newly created office of
secretary for Scotland.

Richmond, (Charles Lennox,) Duke of, bora
in 1672, was a son of Charles II. and the Duchess of
Portsmouth. He served in the army under William
III. in Flanders. He died in 1723.

Richmond, (Charles Lennox,) Duke of, a British
general, born in 1735, was a grandson of a natural son
of King Charles II. He was a man of superior talents.
In 1778 he proposed to recognize the independence of
the revolted Amtrican colonies. He became master of
the ordnance in 1782. Died in 1806.

Richmond, (Charles Lennox,
)
Duke of, a British

peer, born in 1764. He entered the army in his youth.
In 180b he inherited the dukedom at the death of his
uncle. He was appointed lord lieutenant of Ireland in
1808, and govenor-general of the British possessions in
North America about 1816. He died in Canada, of
hydrophobia, in 1819, and was succeeded by his son
Charles.

Richmond, Earl of. See Henry VII.
Richmond, (George,) an English portrait-painter,

born about 1809. He became popular as a painter in
water-colours in London. He was elected an associate
of the Royal Academy in 1857, and afterwards a royal
academician. His portraits are very numerous.
Richmond, (James Stuart,) fourth Duke of, born

in 1612, was a nephew of Ludovic Stuart, noticed below.

He inherited the title of duke about 1641. He was a
devoted adherent of Charles I. in the civil war. Died
in 1655.
Richmond, (Leigh,) an English clergyman, born in

Liverpool in 1772. He was educated at Cambridge, and
obtained a curacy in the Isle of Wight, from which he
removed to London in 1805 and became chaplain of the

Lock Hospital. He was presented to the rectory of

Turvey, in Bedfordshire, about 1808. He published
“ Annals of the Poor,” containing “ The Dairyman’s
Daughter” and other narratives, which obtained a wide
circulation ;

also, “The Fathers of the English Church,”

(8 vols., 1807-11.) Died in 1827.

See “ Memoir of the Rev. Leigh Richmond,” by Rev. T. S.

Grimshaw.

Rich'mond and Len'nox, (Ludovic Stuart,) sec-

ond Duke of, born in 1574, was a son of the first Duke
of Lennox, and a cousin of James I. of England. He
gained the favour of that king, who created him Duke of

Richmond in 1623. He died, without issue, in 1624.

Richomme, re'shom', (Joseph Theodore,) an emi-
nent French engraver, born in Paris in 1785. He gained
the grand prize in 1806 or 1816. He engraved a number
of works after Raphael. Died about 1850.

Richter, riK'ter, (Adolph,) a German painter, born
at Thorn in 1813.

Richter, (Adrian Ludwig,) an eminent German
painter and engraver, born at Dresden in 1803. His
works are chiefly landscapes representing German and
Italian scenes.
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Richter, (ALmilius Ludwig,) professor of canon law
at Marburg, born at Stolpen in 1808, published a
“ Manual of Catholic and Evangelical Canon Law,”
(1841.)

Richter, (August Gottlob,) a German surgeon, born
n Saxony in 1742. He was professor of surgery at Got-
tingen for more than forty years, and wrote several works
on that subject. Died in 1812.

Richter, (Georg Gottlob,) a German physician,
born at Schneeburg, in Misnia, in 1694. He became
professor of medicine at Gottingen in 1736, and pub-
lished many medical treatises. Died in 1773.
Richter, rik'ter, (Henry,) an English painter of

genre and occasionally of history, born in 1772, was
of German extraction. He resided mostly in London,
where he died in 1857. His most important historical

work is “Christ Restoring Sight to the Blind,” now in

a church at Greenwich, England.
Richter, (Hermann Eberhard,) a German phy-

sician, born at Leipsic in 1808, published a number
of medical and botanical works.
Richter, (Jean Paul Friedrich,) commonly called

Jean Paul, a popular, quaint, and original German
author, born at Wunsiedel, near Baireuth, (Bavaria,) on
the 21st of March, 1763. His father was a subaltern
teacher in the gymnasium of that place, and afterwards a
clergyman. His early education was defective. He had,
however, made good progress in Latin and Greek when
he entered the University of Leipsic, in 1780. He was
destined for theology, but a strong predilection for poetry
and philosophy caused him to neglect, and at length to

abandon, his appointed profession. During his attend-
ance at the university he was reduced to extreme indi-

gence. To supply his urgent want of funds, he wrote a
work entitled “Greenland Lawsuits,” (1783,) which but
slightly improved his pecuniary affairs. He also wrote
a “Selection from the Papers of the Devil,” (“Auswahl
aus des Teufels Papieren,” 1788.) He quitted Leipsic
in 1785, after which he lived some time with his mother
at Hof. He was afterwards a tutor in a family of rank,

and in 1793 became teacher of a school at Schwarzen-
bach. He produced in 1793 “The Invisible Lodge,”
(“Die unsichtbare Loge,”) which was received with
favour. His “ Hesperus,” a novel, (4 vols., 1794,) was
greatly admired. “By degrees,” says Carlyle, “Jean
Paul began to be considered, not a strange crack-brained
mixture of enthusiast and buffoon, but a man of infinite

humour, sensibility, force, and penetration.” He changed
his residence frequently, living successively at Leipsic,

Weimar, Meiningen, etc. In 1798 he published “The
Valley of Campan, or a Discourse on the Immortality
of the Soul,” (“Das Campanerthal, oder die Unsterb-
lichkeit der Seele.”) He married Caroline Mayer, of
Berlin, in 1801, soon after which he settled at Baireuth.

The prince-primate Carl von Dalberg granted him in

1809 an annual pension of 1000 florins. According to

Carlyle, he received a pension from the King of Bavaria
in 1802. Richter is represented as having been eminently
happy in his domestic relations. Died at Baireuth in

November, 1825.

Among his principal works are novels entitled “ Quin-
tus Fixlein,” (1796,) “Parson in Jubilee,” (“Der Jubel
Senior,” 1797,) “Titan,” (1800-03,) and “ Flegeljahre,”

(which may be translated “ Wild Oats,” 1803.) “ Titan,”

which he considered his master-piece, has been trans-

lated into English, (1863.) He also wrote two works
of high order, entitled “ Introduction to Aesthetics,”

(“Vorschule der Aesthetik,” 3 vols., 1804,) and “ Le-
vana,” (1807,) a profound philosophical essay on educa-
tion. He left an autobiography, “ Wahrheit aus Jean
Paul’s Leben, (8 vols., 1826-33,) the last part of which
was written by Dr. Otto. “ Except by name,” said Car-
lyle in 1827, “Richter is little known out of Germany.
The only thing connected with him, we think, that has
reached this country is his saying imported by Madame
de Stael and thankfully pocketed by most newspaper
critics: ‘Providence has given to the French the empire
of the land, to the English that of the sea, and to the

Germans that of—the air !’ Of this last element, indeed,

his own genius might easily seem to have been a denizen.

His thoughts, his feelings, the creations of his spirit,

walk before us embodied under wondrous shapes, in
motley and ever-fluctuating groups; but his essential
character, however he disguised it, is that of a philoso-
pher and moral poet, . . . whose delight and best
endeavour are with all that is beautiful and tender and
mysteriously sublime in the fate or history of man.” As
a humourist, he is pre-eminent among the Germans.

See Carlyle, “ Essays,” vols. i. and ii. ; E. Forster, “ Life of
Jean Paul Richter, ” 1863; Doring, “Leben und Charakteristik J.
P. Richters,” 1830; R. O. Spazier, “Jean Paul Richter; ein bio-
graphischer Commentar zu seinen Werken,” 5 vols., 1833; Z.
Funck, “Notice sur Jean Paul Richter,” 1839; L. Boerne,
“Denkrede auf J. P. F. Richter,” 1826; “ Nouvelle Biographie
Generate Eliza Lee, “Life of J. P. F. Richter,” Boston, 1842;“ Edinburgh Review” for June, 1827: “British Quarterly Review”
for November, 1847; “Blackwood’s Magazine” for July, 1847, and
September, 1863.

Richter, (Jeremias Benjamin,) a Prussian chemist,
born at Hirschberg, in Silesia, in 1762. He published,
besides other works, “ Rudiments of the Art of Measuring
Chemical Elements,” (4 vols., 1792-94.) It is stated that
he discovered the law of multiple proportions. Died
in 1807.

See Meusel, “Gelehrtes Deutschland.”

Richter, (Karl Friedrich,) a German Orientalist,
born at Freyberg in 1773 ; died in 1806.
Richter, von, fon riK'ter, (Otto Friedrich,) a

Russian traveller, born in 1792. He visited Egypt,
Syria, etc. Died at Smyrna in 1816 or 1817.
Riq'i-mer, an ambitious general of the Roman army,

was a Gothic chief. He deposed Avitus about 457 a.d.,
and raised to the throne Majorian, whom he put to
death in 461. He obtained imperial power, though he
did not assume the title of emperor. In 472 a.d. he
captured Rome, and caused Anthemius to be killed.

He died the same year.

See Gibbon, “ History of the Decline and Fall of the Roman
Empire;” Le Beau, “Histoiredu Bas-Empire “Nouvelle Bio-
graphie Generate. ”

Rick'etts, (James B.,) an American general, born in
the city of New York. He graduated at West Point in

1839, and became a captain in 1852. He commanded a
division at the battle of Antietam, September, 1862, and
at that of the Wilderness, May 5 and 6, 1864. He was
disabled by a severe wound at the battle of Cedar Creek,
Virginia, October 19, 1864.
Rickman, (Georg Wilhelm.) See Richmann.
Rick'man, (John,) F.R.S., an English statistician,

born in 1771, was assistant clerk of the House of Com-
mons. Died in 1841.
Rickman, (Thomas,) an English architect and emi-

nent writer on Gothic architecture, was born at Maiden-
head in 1776. He became a clerk in the service of an
insurance-broker of Liverpool about 1808, after which
he began to study design in his leisure hours. Having
adopted the profession of architect, he removed to Bir-
mingham, and published “An Attempt to discriminate
the Styles of Architecture in England,” (1817,) which
is esteemed a standard work. He was the architect of
many Gothic churches erected at Bristol, Birmingham,
Carlisle, Liverpool, etc. Among his best works is the
New Court of Saint John’s College, Cambridge. Died
in 1841.

Ricord, re'koR', (Philippe,) a skilful physician, of
French parentage, born at Baltimore, United States, in

1800. He became chief surgeon of the Hopital du
Midi, Paris, in 1831, and gave special attention to vene-
real diseases, on which he has written with great suc-
cess. His practice is said to have been immense. Among
his works are “ Letters on Syphilis,” (1854.) In 1869
he was appointed consulting surgeon to Napoleon III.

Ri'der, (John,) a Protestant bishop, born in Cheshire
about 1562. He became Bishop of Killaloe, in Ireland,

in 1612. Among his works is “An English-Latin and
Latin-English Dictionary,” (1589.) Died in 1632.

Rider, (Rev. William,) an English historian, pub-
lished a “ History of England.” Died in 1785.

Ridg'ley, (Thomas,) a dissenting minister, born in

London about 1666. He succeeded Thomas Gouge in

London about 1700, and became tutor in an academy of

the Independents in 1712. He published a “Body of
Divinity,” (1731.) Died in 1734.
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Ridinger. See Riedinger.
Rid'ley, (Gloucester,) an English clergyman, born

at sea, on board the “Gloucester” East Indiaman, in

1702. He wrote a “Life of Dr. Nicholas Ridley, Bishop
of London,” (1763,) and several poems, one of which
was called “ Psyche,” (1782.) Died in 1774.
Ridley, (James,) a son of the preceding, was a chap-

lain in the army. He wrote “ Tales of the Genii,”
often reprinted. Died prematurely in 1765.
Ridley, (Nicholas,) an eminent English Reformer

and martyr, born in Northumberland near the beginning
of the sixteenth century. He was educated at Pembroke
College, Cambridge, and obtained a high reputation as

a preacher. About 1540 he became chaplain to the
king. He was appointed Bishop of Rochester in 1547,
and succeeded Bonner as Bishop of London in 1550.
He assisted Cranmer in composing forty-one or forty-

two articles of faith in 1551, attempted to convert the

princess Mary, and induced King Edward to found
several hospitals in London. On the death of Edward
VI. he advocated the claim of Lady Jane Grey. He
was committed to the Tower by Queen Mary in July,

1553, and was removed in 1554 to Oxford, where he
took part in a disputation on the questions which divided
the Protestants from the Roman Catholics. Having
been condemned as a heretic, he suffered death by fire

with fortitude on the 16th of October, 1555.
See Gloucester Ridley, “ Life of Bishop Ridley,” 1763; Hume,

“History of England;” “Monthly Review” for December, 1763,
and January, 1764.

Ridley, (Sir Thomas,) an English civilian, born at

Ely. He wrote a “ View of the Civil and Ecclesiastical

Law.” Died in 1629.

Ridolfi, re-dol'fee, (Carlo,) an able painter of the

Venetian school, was born at or near Vicenza about
1598. He avoided the degenerate style which prevailed

among his contemporaries. A “Visitation” which he
painted for a church in Venice is especially admired.
He wrote “The Lives of the Venetian Painters,” (2

vols., 1648,) which is a work of much literary and critical

merit. Died about 1660.

See Lanzi, “ History of Painting in Italy.”

Ridolfi, (CLAUDIO,) an Italian painter, born at Ve-
rona in 1560, was a pupil of Paul Veronese. He is

said to have been a good colorist. Died in 1644.
Ridolfi, (Lorenzo,) a popular Florentine statesman,

who in 1425 rendered an important service to the re-

public by inducing the Venetians to form an alliance

with Florence against the Duke of Milan.
Ridolfi, di, de re-dol'fee, (Cosimo,) Marquis, an

Italian agriculturist, born at Florence in 1794. He
founded an agricultural school at Meleto, and wrote
articles for the “Journal of Agriculture,” founded by
himself and a few others in 1827. He was minister of
the interior and president of the council for a short

time in 1847 and 1848. Died in 1864.
Riedel, ree'del, (August,) a German painter, was

born at Baireuth in 1800. He worked some years in

Rome.
Riedel, (Friedrich Justus,) a German litterateur,

born near Erfurt in 1742. Among his works are Satires,

(3 vols., 1786.) Died in Vienna in 1785.
Riedesel, ree'deh-zSF, (Joseph Hermann,) a German

traveller, born in 1740. He published an account of

his travels in Greece, etc., (“Remarques d’un Voyageur
au Levant,” 1773.) Died in 1785.
Riedesel, von, fon ree'deh-zgl', (Frederika,) Bar-

oness, a German lady, born at Brandenburg in 1746.
She went to the United States in 1777 with her husband,
an officer in the British service. She wrote Letters on
the campaign which she witnessed in New York. Died
in Berlin in 1808.

See the “ North American Review” for January, 1828.

Riedesel, von, (Friedrich Adolph,) Baron, a
German officer, born in 1738, was the husband of the
preceding. He served in the British army against the
Americans, (1777-82,) and obtained the rank of general.

Died in 1800.

See “Memoirs, Letters, and Journals of Major-General Riede-
sel,” translated from the German by William L. Stone, (New
York, 1868.I

Riedinger or Ridinger, ree'ding-er,
( Johann

Elias,) an eminent German designer and engraver,

born at Ulm in 1695. His delineations of animals, es-

pecially wild ones, are unsurpassed for accuracy and
fidelity to nature. Among his master-pieces are “ Obser-
vations on Wild Animals,” (40 copper-plates,) “Fables
of Animals,” (16 plates,) and “Paradise,” (12 plates.)

He worked mostly at Augsburg. Died in 1767.

See Nagler, “Allgemeines Kiinstler-Lexikon Hirsching,
“ Historisch-literarisches Handbuch.”

Riegger, von, fon reeg'ger, (Joseph Anton,) a Ger-
man jurist and writer on canon law. He became
professor of law at Vienna in 1764. Died in 1795.
Riego y Nunez, del, dSl re-a'go e noon'ySth, a Span-

ish general and patriot, born in Asturias about 1785.

He was a leader of the insurgents who in January, 1820,

took arms for the Constitution of 1812. He was after-

wards appointed Captain-General of Asturias, or of

Aragon, and president of the Cortes. He resisted the

French army of intervention in 1823, was taken prisoner,

and executed in November of that year.

See Miguel Riego, “Memoirs of the Life of Riego,” 1823 ;

Nard y Pirala, “Vida militar y politica de Riego,” 1844; Ed.
Burckhardt, “Riego und Mina,” 1835.

Riem, reem, (Johann,) a German rural economist,
born at Frankenthal, on the Rhine, in 1739. He wrote
on the methods of raising bees and obtaining honey.
Died in 1807.

Riemer, ree'mer, (Friedrich Wilhelm,) a German
scholar and writer, born at Glatz in 1774. He was
employed as a tutor in the family of W. von Humboldt,
and subsequently in that of Goethe. He became first

librarian at Weimar in 1828. He published a “ Greek-
German Hand-Lexicon,” and a number of poems. Died
in 1845.
Riencourt, de, deh re4,N'kooR', (Simon,) a French

historian, born about 1605, in Paris, published a “His-
tory of the French Monarchy under the Reign of Louis
XIV.,” (2 vols., 1688,) and a “History of Louis XIII.,”

(1695.) Died in 1693.
Rienzi, re-6n'zee, or Rienzo, re-Sn'zo, (Nicola Ga-

brini,) called Colas di Rienzi, ko'lis dee re-§n'zee, an
eloquent Roman tribune, was born probably at Rome.
He received a liberal education, and became a friend of
Petrarch about 1340. At that period anarchy prevailed

in Rome, the citizens of which were robbed and out-

raged by barons who occupied fortified castles. Rienzi
was a colleague of Petrarch in a deputation sent by the

Romans to Avignon in 1342 to persuade the pope to

return to Rome. In 1347, by the popular favour, he
obtained power, with the title of tribune, and made some
reforms. He soon became elated with success, and dis-

gusted the people by his vain pomp and extravagance.
“He degenerated,” says Gibbon, “into the vices of a
king.” He was driven out of the city about the end of

1347, after he had been anathematized as a rebel and a
heretic by the legate of the pope. Having passed seven
years as a fugitive in Germany, etc., he was arrested and
taken to Avignon, as a captive or culprit, in 1352. In

1354 he was sent to Rome, with the title ofsenator, by the

pope, who proposed to use the talents and influence of
Rienzi for the restoration of order in that capital. Before
the end of the year he was killed in a tumult fomented
by the barons. “ Never, perhaps,” says Gibbon, “ has the

energy and effect of a single mind been more remarkably
felt than in the sudden though transient reformation
of Rome by the tribune Rienzi. . . . More eloquent
than judicious, more enterprising than resolute, the
faculties of Rienzi were not balanced by cool and com-
manding reason.” Byron apostrophizes Rienzi as the

“ Redeemer of dark centuries of shame,

—

The friend of Petrarch,—hope of Italy,

—

Rienzi ! last of Romans 1

”

Childe Harold, canto iv. stanza cxiv.

The history of Rienzi forms the basis of one of Bui*

wer’s most popular novels.
See Gibbon, “ Decline and Fall of the Roman Empire,” vol. iv.

chap. Ixx. ; Schiller, "History of Rebellions;” “ Life of Rienzi,”
in French, by Du Cerceau, 1733: Gabrini, “ Osservazioni sulla

Vita di Rienzo,” 1806; Zefirino Rfe, “ La Vita di Rienzi,” 1828;
Papencordt, “Rienzi et Rome & son Epoque,” 1841; “The Life
and Times of Rienzi,” Philadelphia, 1836; F. Benedetti, “ Vitl
di Rienzi,” 1831; “Nouvelle Biographie Genciale ;” “ Londot
Quarterly Review” for March, 1842.
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Rienzo. See Rienzi.
Riepenhausen, ree'pen-how'zen, (Franz,) an emi-

nent German painter of history, and engraver, born at

Gottingen in 1786. He went to Rome about 1807 with
his brother Johann. They produced several oil-paintings,

and designs to illustrate the poems of Goethe and Schil-

ler
;
also a “ History of Painting in Italy,” (3 vols., 1820,

with twenty-four engravings after Italian masters.) He
died at Rome in 1831.

Riepenhausen, (Johann,) a painter and engraver,

a brother of the preceding, was born at Gottingen in

1788. He worked many years at Rome. After the

death of Franz, he published a series of engravings
illustrative of the life of Raphael, under the title of

“Vita di Raffaello,” (1834.)

Ries, reess, (Ferdinand,) a German composer and
pianist, born at Bonn in 1784, was a pupil of Beethoven.
He visited Paris, Stockholm, Saint Petersburg, and
London, and in the last-named city was received with

distinguished favour. His compositions include sym-
phonies, instrument pieces, and operas ;

also an oratorio

called “David.” Died in 1838.

See Fetis, “Biographie Universelle des Musiciens.”

Rieter, ree'ter, (Henri,) a Swiss landscape-painter,

born at Winterthur in 1751. He worked at Berne, and
painted Swiss scenery with success. He published col-

oured engravings of the same subjects. Died in 1818.

Rietschel, reet'shel, (Ernst,) an eminent German
sculptor, and professor in the Academy of Arts at Dres-
den, was born at Pulsnitz in 1804. He studied under
Rauch at Berlin, and subsequently in Italy. Among his

master-pieces we may name “ Mary Kneeling over the

Dead Body of Christ,” a bust of Luther, a “ Ceres,”

colossal statues of Goethe and Schiller, (at Weimar,)
and the “ Christ-Angel.” Died at Dresden in 1861.

See “Biographie Universelle.”

Rietschoof, reet'sKof, (Hendrik,) a skilful Dutch
painter of marine views, was born in 1678.

Rietschoof, (Jan Klaasz,) a Dutch painter of ma-
rine views, born at Hoorn in 1652, was father of the

preceding. Died in 1719.

Rieux, de, deh re-uh', (Jean,) a marshal of France,

who was born in 1342] He served with distinction under

Charles VI., and became marshal in 1397. Died in 1417.

Rieux, de, (Pierre,) a French general, a son of the

preceding, was called Mar^chal de Rochefort, and
was born at Ancenis in 1389. He fought for Charles

VII. against the English. Died in 1438.

Riffault, reTo', (Jean Ren£ Denis,) a French chem-
ist, born at Saumur in 1752. He improved the method
of making gunpowder, and wrote, besides other works, a

“Manual of Chemistry,” (1825.) Died at Paris in 1826.

Riffaut or Riffault, reTo', (
Adolphe Pierre,) a

French engraver, born in Paris in 1821. He obtained

a medal of the first class in 1855* Died in 1859.

Rigal, re'gfl', (Jean Jacques,) a French surgeon and
writer, born at Cussac in 1755; died in 1823.

Rigaltius. See Rigault.
Rigas. See Rhigas.
Rigau or Rigaud, re'go', (Antoine,) a French gene-

ral, born at Agen in 1758. He commanded the depart-

ment of the Marne when Napoleon returned from Elba.

Having been condemned to death for his defection from
the cause of the Bourbons in 1815, he escaped to the

United States. He died in 1820.

Rigaud, (Hyacinthe,) an eminent French portrait-

painter, born at Perpignan in 1639, was a pupil of Ranc
and of other masters. He painted Philip V. of Spain

in 1700, and Louis XIV. in 1701, soon after which he

received the title of court painter. Among his works
are portraits of Bossuet and Lebrun. His touch is bold

and free and his design correct. He has been called

“the French Van Dyck.” His portraits have been
engraved by Edelinck and Audran. Died in 1743.

See Fontenay, “ Dictionnaire des Artistes;” C. Blanc, “ His-
toire des Peintres.”

Rigaud, (Pierre Augustin, often called Auguste,)
a French fabulist and merchant, born at Montpellier in

1760. He published, besides several poems, a volume
of Fables, (1823,) by which he is said to have acquired

a durable reputation. Died in 1 835-

Rigaud, re'go',? (Stephen Peter,) F.R.S., an able
English astronomer, born at Richmond, Surrey, in 1774.
He became Savilian professor of geometry at Oxford
in 1810. In 1827 he was appointed director of the Rad-
cliffe Observatory, and Savilian professor of astronomy
at Oxford. He wrote papers for several scientific pe-

riodicals on astronomy and other physical sciences, and
edited the “Miscellaneous Works and Correspondence
of Bradley,” {1831.) He was eminent as a mathematical
antiquary. Died in 1839.
Rigault, re'go', (Ange Hippolyte,) an able French

litterateur
,
born at Saint-Germain-en-Laye in 1821. He

became an editor of the “Journal des Debats” in 1853.
He wrote a “ Histoire de la Querelle des Anciens et

des Modernes,” (1856,) which gained the prize of the

French Academy. Died in December, 1858.

Rigault, [Lat. Rigal'tius,] (Nicolas,) a French
philologist and able critic, born in Paris in 1577. He
succeeded Casaubon as keeper of the King’s Library
about 1610, and obtained the office of procureur-general

at Nancy after 1633. He edited Martial, Juvenal, and
Tertullian. Among his works are an ingenious satire

called “Funus Parasiticum,” (1601,) and a continuation

of the “History” of De Thou, (1620.) Died in 1654.

Rigault de Genouilly, (Charles,) a French ad-
miral, born in 1807. He served in the Crimean war.
He commanded the naval division which co-operated

with the British in the captuie of Canton in 1857. liid
in Paris in 1874.

Rig'by, (Edward,) an English physiologist, born at

Norw.ch in 1747. He produced, besides other works,
an “ Essay on the Theory of the Production of Animal
Heat,” (1785.) Died in 1821.

Rigg, (James Harrison,) an English Wesleyan, was
born at Newcastle in 1821. In 1878 he was elected

president of the Wesleyan Conference. Among his

numerous works are “The Principles of Wesleyan
Methodism,” (1850,) and “Discourses and Addresses
on Leading Truths of Religion and Philosophy,” (1880.)

Righini, (Vincenzo,) an able Italian composer, born
at Bologna aoout 1758. Died in 1812.

Rigny, de, (Henri Gauthier,) Comte, an able

French admiral, born at Toul in 1782. He commanded
the French fleet which defeated the Turks at Navarino
in October, 1827. He became minister of the marine in

March, 1831, and was minister of foreign affairs from
April, 1834, to March, 1835. Died in 1835.

Rigoley de Juvigny, re'go'li'de zhii'vln'ye', (Jean
Antoine,) a mediocre French litterateur, wrote “ On the

Decadence of Letters and Morals since the Times of

the Greeks and Romans,” (1787.) Died in 1788.

Rigollot, re'go'lo', (Marc J£r6me,) a French anti-

quary and physician, born at Doullens in 1796, wrote

several treatises on French antiquities. Died in 1854.

Rigord, re'goR', [Lat. Rigor'dus,] a French chron-

icler, born in Languedoc, wrote a history of the reign

of Philip Augustus of France. Died in 1207.

Rigord, (Jean Pierre,) a French antiquary, born at

Marseilles in 1656; died in 1 727 -

Ri'ley, (James,) an American sea-captain, born at

Middletown, Connecticut. He was wrecked on the

western coast of Africa in 1815, and afterwards pub-

lished a “Narrative” of his captivity among the Arabs,

which enjoyed a great popularity. Died in 1840.

See the “London Quarterly Review” for January, 1817.

Ri'ley, (John,) an English portrait-painter, born in

London in 1646, took Van Dyck as his model. He
was patronized by Charles II., James II., and William

III. He is considered the best English portrait-painter

before Sir Joshua Reynolds. Died in 1691.

Rileyef, re-la'ef, written also Rylejew, Rilieff, and

Rileef, (Konrad,) a Russian poet and republican, was

a leader of a secret society formed about 1820 to liberate

Russia from absolute power. He was hung in 1826.

See the “Foreign Quarterly Review” for May, 1832.

Rilieff. See Rileyef.
Rimfaxi or Rimfaxe. See Norvt.
Riminaldi, re-me-nil'dee, (Domenico,) an Italian

sculptor in wood, was born at Pisa in 1595; died in

1637.
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Riminaldi, (Orazio,) an Italian painter of sacred
history, born at Pisa in 1598, was a promising artist

when he died, in 1630.
Rinaldi, re-ndl'dee, (Oderico,) an Italian ecclesi-

astical historian, born at Treviso in 1595. He wrote a
continuation of Baronius’s “ Ecclesiastical Annals,” to

which he added ten volumes, (1646-77,) extending the
narrative to 1564. Died in 1671.

See Tiraboschi, “ Storia della Letteratura Italiana.”

Rinck or Rink, rink, (Friedrich Theodor,) a
German Orientalist, born at Slave in 1770 ;

died in 181 1.

Rincon, del, d§l rfen-kdn', (Antonio,) a Spanish
painter, born at Guadalaxara about 1446. He aban-
doned the Gothic style, promoted a revolution in Spanish
art, and was considered the best Spanish painter of his

time. He was court painter to Ferdinand the Catholic.

Died at Seville in 1500. His son Fernando was also a
skilful painter.

See Palomino, “ El Museo pictorico.”

Ring, (John,) an English surgeon and writer, born
near Salisbury in 1751. He published a “Translation
of the Works of Virgil,” partly original and partly
altered from Dryden and Pitt, (1820.) Died in 1821.
Ring, van, vfn ring, (Pieter,) a Dutch painter of

still life, flourished about 1650.
Ringelbergh, van, vfn ring'el-b§RG', [Lat. Ringel-

ber'gius,] (Joachim Stercic or Joachim Fortius,) a
Flemish philosopher and professor of Greek, born at

Antwerp about 1500. He was the author of various
well-written works. Died in 1536.

See Nic£ron, “Mdmoires.”

Ringelbergius. See Ringelbergh.
Ring'gold, (Major Samuel,) an American officer,

born in Washington county, Maryland, in 1800, served
with distinction in the Mexican war. He was mortally
wounded at the battle of Palo Alto, (May 8, 1846,) and
died a few days after.

Ringli, ring'lee, written also Ringly and Ringgli,
(Gothard,) a Swiss painter and engraver, born at

Zurich in 1575, passed most of his life at Berne. His
works are highly commended. Died in 1635.
Ringwaldt, ring'Mlt, (Bartholomaus,) a German

preacher and sacred poet, born at Frankfort-on-the-Oder
in 1530 ; died in 1598.
Rink or Rinck, rink, (Eucharius Gottlieb,) a

German biographer and numismatist, born in Saxony in

1670. Among his works are a treatise “On the Value
and Quality of Ancient Money,” (“ De veteris Numis-
matis Potentia et Qualitate,” 1701,) and a “Life of
Leopold the Great,” (1708.) Died in 1745.

See Heumann, “ Lebensbeschreibung E. G. Rinkens,” 1749.

Rink, (Johann Christian Heinrich,) a German
organist and composer, born in the duchy of Saxe-Gotha
in 177°. He became court organist at Darmstadt in

1813. His reputation is founded on his compositions
for the organ. Died in 1846.
Rinmann, rin'min, (Sven,) a Swedish mineralogist,

wrote a “History of Iron,” (1782,) and other works.
Died in 1792, aged seventy-three.
Rintoul, rin'tool, (Robert Stephen,) a British editor,

born near Perth in 1787, became a resident of London
about 1825. He was the founder and editor of the
“Spectator,” a liberal journal. Died in 1858.

See “ Fraser’s Magazine” for May, 1858.

Rirmccini, re-noot-chee'nee, (Alamanno,) an Italian

scholar and translator of Greek authors, was born at

Florence in 1426 ;
died in 1504.

Rinuccini, (Ottavio,) an Italian poet, born at Flor-
ence about 1565. He was one of the inventors of the
lyrical drama, and excelled in the anacreontic verse.
Among his works are pastorals or operas entitled “Eu-
ridice,” (1600,) and “Arianna,” (1608.) Died in 1621.

See GinguenS, “Histoire Litt^raire d’ltalie;” Tiraboschi,
“Storia della Letteratura Italiana.”

Rio, di, de ree'o, (Niccol6,) Count, an Italian

geologist, born in 1765. He was president of the Faculty
of Philosophy in the University of Padua. Died in 1845.

See Saint-Maurice-Cabany, “Le Comte N. de Rio,” 1845.

Rioja, de, di re-o'Hi, (Francisco,) a Spanish poet,

born at Seville in 1600. He was librarian to the Duke

of Olivares while he was prime minister. He wrote a
number of short poems which are regarded as models
of elegance. Died in 1658.

See Longfellow, “ Poets and Poetry of Europe.”

Rioja, de, (Pedro Soto,) a Spanish poet, born at

Granada about 1590, was a friend of Lope de Vega.
Died in 1658.

Riolan, re'o'ISN', (Jean,) a learned French physician
and writer, born at Amiens in 1539. He practised in

Paris. Among his works is a “ Compendium of Universal
Medicine,” (“ Universas Medicinae Compendium,” 1598.)

Died in 1606.

Riolan, (Jean,) an able anatomist and medical writer,

born in Paris about 1578, was a son of the preceding.

He was chief physician to Queen Marie de Medicis. He
wrote, besides other works, “Anatomy of the Human
Body,” (“Anatome Corporis humani,” 1610,) and was
an adversary of the doctrine of the circulation of the
blood. Died in l6'S7-

See “ Biographie Medicale.”

Rions, de, deh re'6N r
, (Francois Hector d’Albert,)

Comte, a French naval officer, born at Avignon in 1728;
died in 1802.

Rioomantsof or Rjumanzow, ryoo-man'tsof,
sometimes written Rioumiantzof, Romanzof, and
Romantzof, (Alexander,) a Russian diplomatist,

born in 1680, was a favourite of Peter I. Died in 1749.
Rioomantsof or Romanzof, (written in Polish

Rumiancow,) (Nicholas,) a minister of state and
patron of learning, born in 1754, was a son of the fol-

lowing. He became minister of foreign affairs in 1807.

At his expense Kotzebue sailed on a scientific and
exploring expedition in 1815-18. Died in 1826.

Rioomantsof-Zadoonaiski, ryoo-min'tsof zi-doo-
nl'skee, written also Rioumiantzof- (or Rumian-
cov-) Zadunaiski, (Peter,) Count, a Russian general,

born in 1725, was surnamed the Russian Turenne.
He gained a great victory over the Turks on the Kagool
in 1770, and negotiated the famous treaty of Koutchouk-
Kainardji. Died in 1796.

See “ Vie du Comte Rioumiantzof,” Moscow, 1803.

Rioumiantzof. See Rioomantsof.
Rios, de los, deh Ids ree'ds, (Jean Francois,) a

Flemish bibliographer, born at Antwerp in 1728. He
published notices of rare books in a work called “ Biblio-

graphic instructive,” etc., (Lyons, 1777.) Died in 1820.

Rios y Rosas, de los, di 16s ree'ds e ro'sis, (An-
tonio,) a Spanish politician and minister of state,

born at Ronda in 1812. He opposed Espartero and
the progresistas. He became minister of the interior

in 1856.

Riouffe, re'oof', (Honors,
)
Baron, a French poli-

tician, born at Rouen in 1764, was a member of the

Tribunat, (1800-1804.) Died in 1813.

See Pariset, “Notice sur Riouffe;” Berr, “Notice sur le

Baron Riouffe,” 1823.

Rioult, re'oo', (Louis £douard,) a French painter,

born at Montdidier in 1790 ; died in 1855.
Ripamonte, re-pS-mon'tJ., (Giuseppe,) an Italian

historian, born at Tignone in 1573 ;
died in 1641.

Ripault. See Desormeaux.
Ripault, re'po', (Louis Madeleine,) a French littl-

rateur and Orientalist, born at Orleans in 1775, was a
nephew of Desormeaux. He was a member of the

scientific commission of Egypt in 1798, and wrote “ An
Abridged Description of the Monuments of Upper
Egypt,” (1800,) also a “ History of Marcus Aurelius,”

(4 vols., 1820.) Died in 1823.

Ripert. See Monclar, de.

Rip'ley, (Eleazar Wheelock,) an American officer,

born at Hanover, New Hampshire, in 1782, served with
distinction in the war of 1812, and was made a major-
general. Died in 1839.

Rip'ley, (George or Gregory,) an English poet and
alchemist, wrote “A Compound of Alchemie.” Died
in 1490.
Ripley, (George,) an able American editor and

scholar, born at Greenfield, Massachusetts, i.n 1802.

Among his publications are “ Edited Specimens of
Foreign Standard Literature,” (14 vols., 1838-42,) and
“Hand-Book of Literature and the Fine Arts,” (1852-
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54,) conjointly with Bayard Taylor. In 1849 he became
literary editor of the New York “Tribune.” He was
associated as chief editor with Mr. C. A. Dana in the
publication of Appleton’s “ New American Cyclopaedia,”

(16 vols. large 8vo, 1858-63.) He died in 1880.
See Allibone, “ Dictionary of Authors.”
Ripley, (Henry Jones,) D.D., an American Bap-

tist divine, bom at Boston in 1798, became professor of
biblical literature at the Newton Theological Institution,

Massachusetts. He published “Notes on the Four
Gospels,” and other theological works. Died in 1875.
Rip'on, (Frederick John Robinson,) first Earl

OF, an English minister of state, born in London in

1782, was a younger son of Lord Grantham. He began
public life as a moderate Tory. He became a member
of the board of admiralty in 1810, and vice-president ol

the board of trade in 1812. In January, 1823, he was
appointed chancellor of the exchequer. When Canning
became prime minister, in 1827, he obtained the office of
colonial secretary, and entered the House of Lords, with
the title of Lord Goderich. He was prime minister
from the death of Canning, August, 1827, to January,
1828. In the Whig ministry formed in 1830 he was
colonial secretary and lord privy seal. He was mated
Earl of Ripon about 1833, and resigned office in 18^4.
In 1841 he accepted the presidency of the board of tiade

from Sir Robert Peel, who appointed him president
of the Indian board in 1843. He resigned with Peel in

1846. Died in 1859.

Ripon, (George Frederick Samuel Robinson,)
Marquis of, was born in London in 1827. He entered
parliament in 1852, and after filling subordinate posts in

the ministry, became, in 1863, secretary for war; this

office he resigned in 1866 lor that of secretary for India.

In 1868-73 he was lord president of the council. In
1880 he was sent out to India as governor-general, to

carry out the changes desired by the Libeial ministry.

In 1874 he joined the Roman Ca'holic church, resigning

his office of grand master of the Freemasons of England.
His earldom was exchanged for a marquisate in 1871.

Ripperda, de, deh rip-p§R'di, (Jan Willem,) Duke,
an adventurer and diplomatist, was born at Groningen
(Holland) in 1680. He served in the Dutch army, and
attained the rank of colonel. About 1715 he was sent

as envoy to Madrid to negotiate a commercial treaty.

Having acquired the favour of Alberoni and the King
of Spain, he abjured the Protestant religion in 1718, and
was appointed director of the royal manufactories. He
negotiated a secret treaty between the King of Spain
and the emperor Charles VI. in 1725, and was rewarded
with the title of duke. He was prime minister of Spain
for a few months in 1726-27, and his next step was into

prison, from which he escaped about 1729. He entered

the service of the King of Morocco about 1732. Died
at Tetuan in 1737.

See “Vie du Due de Ripperda,” par P. M. B., 1739, which was
translated into English by John Campbell, 1739 •

“ Vida del Duque
de Ripperda,” Madrid, 1740; G. Moore, “Lives of Cardinal Albe-
roni and the Duke de Ripperda,” 1806.

Rippingill, rip'ing-gil, ? (Edward Villiers,) an
English painter, born at King’s Lynn in 1798; died in

1859.
Riquet. See Caraman, de.
Riquet, re'ki', (Pierre Paul,) Baron de Bonrepos,

a French engineer, born at Beziers in 1604, was a rela-

tive of the famous Mirabeau. He acquired honourable
distinction as the projector and engineer of the great

canal of Languedoc, which extends from the Garonne
to the Mediterranean. It was commenced in 1667 and
finished about 1680. Died in 1680.

See Andreossy, “ Histoiredu Canal du Midi Decampe, “ Eloge
de P. Riquet,” 1812.

Riquetti. See Mirabeau.
Risbeck, ris'blk, (Caspar,) a German publicist, born

near Mentz in 1749 or 1750. His reputation is founded
on “Letters of a French Traveller about Germany,” (2

vols.. 1783,) in which he exposed with ability the political

and social evils which prevailed in that country. Died
in 1786.

See J. Pezzl, “ Biographisches Denkmal J. C. Risbeck’s,” 1786

;

Hirsching, “ Historisch-literarisches Handbuch.”

Ris'don, (Tristram,) an English topographer, born
in Devonshire in 1580; died in 1640.

Rish'i, a Sanscrit word, signifying “saint” or “sage,”
and applied in the Hindoo mythology to certain sages
or demi-gods, among whom Kasyapa, Viswamitra, and
Gautama are perhaps the most worthy of mention.

See Moor, “ Hindu Pantheon.”

Ris'ley,
( Thomas,) an English Puritan preacher,

born near Warrington in 1630. He was ejected as a
nonconformist in 1662. Died in 1716.
Risso, r£s'so, (Antonio,) a distinguished Italian

naturalist, born at Nice in 1777. He made discoveries
in the zoology of the Mediterranean, and published, be-
sides other works, “The Ichthyology of Nice,” (1810,)
and a “ Natural History of the Principal Productions
of Southern Europe,” etc., (5 vols., 1826,) both in French.
Died in 1845.

Rist, rlst, (Johann,) a once popular German poet,
born near Hamburg in 1607. He wrote dramas and
religious poems, which are said by a French critic to be
elegant in style but devoid of sentiment. Died in 1667.

Ristori, r£s-to'ree, (Adelaide,) a celebrated Italian
actress, born in Venetia in 1821. She has performed
with great applause both in tragedy and comedy. She
visited the United States in September, 1866. “In ac-
cording to Ristori the highest order of dramatic genius,
we merely allow what has long since been decided beyond
appeal by the critical tribunals of France, Italy, Ger»
many, England, and Spain.” (“Atlantic Monthly”
for April, 1867.) She retired from the stage in 1873,
and is married to the Marquis del Grillo.

Kisueiio, re-swan'yo, written aiso Kisvenno, (JosB,)

a Spanish painter and sculptor, born at Granada in

1652, was a pupil of Alonzo Cano. Died in 1721.

Ritchie, ritch'e, originally Ogden, (Mrs. Anna Cora
Mowatt,) an American authoress and actress, born in

Bordeaux, France, of American parents, about 1822.

She was married first to a Mr. Mowatt, and afterwards

to Mr. W. Ritchie, an editor, of Richmond, Virginia,

about 1854. She published, besides other works,
“ Pelayo, or the Cavern of Covadonga,” a poem, a
comedy entitled “Fashion,” (1845,) and “ Armand,” a
drama, (1847.) She made her debut as an actress about
1845. Died in 1870.

See “Autobiography of an Actress,” by Anna C. Ritchie;
Griswold, “Female Poets of America.”

Ritchie, ritch'e, (Joseph,) an Englishman who ac-

companied Captain Lyon in an expedition to Central
Africa. He died during the journey, in 1819.

Ritchie, ritch'e, (Leitch,) a British journalist and
novelist, born at Greenock about 1800. Among his

novels are “ Schinderhannes, or the Robber of the

Rhine,” (1848,) “The Game of Life,” (1851,) and “The
Magician,” (3 vols., 1853.) He contributed to several

London journals and magazines. In the latter part of
his life he was an editor of “ Chambers’s Journal” of

Edinburgh. Died in 1865.

Ritchie, (Thomas,) an American journalist and poli-

tician of the Democratic party, was born at Tappahan-
nock, Virginia, in 1778. In 1804 he became editor of the
“ Richmond Enquirer,” over which he continued to

preside for forty years, and which, under his editorship,

was, for a time, the most influential journal of his party.

Died in 1854.
Rit'ner, (Joseph,) an American Governor, born near

Reading, Pennsylvania, in 1780. He served in the legis-

lature of that State from 1820 to 1827, and was nomi-
nated for the office of Governor by the Anti-Masonic
party in 1829, but was not elected. In 1835 he was
chosen Governor for three years. He was an efficient

promoter of common schools, and was distinguished for

his opposition to slavery. Died in 1869.

Ritschl, rltsh’l, (Friedrich Wilhelm,) a German
philologist, and professor of classical literature at Bonn,
was born in Thuringia in 1806. He published several

critical treatises on the classics, and a number of anti-

quarian works. His edition of Plautus (3 vols., 1848-

53) is highly praised.

See “ Nouvelle Biographie Gdn^rale.”

Rit'son, (Isaac,) an English writer, born near Pen-
rith in 1761, resided in London. Died in 1789.
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Ritson, (Joseph,) an English antiquary and poetical

critic, born at Stockton (Durham) in 1752, resided mostly

in London. He published many works, among which
are “Observations on (Warton’s) History of English

Poetry,” (1782,) “Ancient Songs from the Time of

Henry III. to 1688,” (1790,) and “ Robin Hood,” (1795.)

Died in 1803.

See Sir N. Harris Nicolas, “ Life and Letters of J. Ritson,”

1833; Haslewood, “Life of J. Ritson,” 1824; “Edinburgh Re-
view” for January, 1806; “Fraser’s Magazine” for May, 1834;
" Monthly Review” for September, 1803.

Rit'ten-house, (David,) an eminent American as-

tronomer and mathematician, born at Germantown, near
Philadelphia, on the 8th of April, 1732. He worked on
his father’s farm in his early youth, learned to make
clocks without instruction, and made himself master of

Newton’s “Principia” about 1750. It is stated that he
discovered the method of fluxions before the age of

nineteen. He learned Latin after he was nineteen or

twenty years old. He worked for some years at the

trade of clock-maker at Norriton, in Montgomery
county, Pennsylvania. About 1767 he constructed an
orrery, which was purchased by Princeton College.

He also made mathematical instruments of a superior

quality. His first communication to the American
Philosophical Society was a calculation of the transit

of Venus which occurred on the 3d of June, 1769, and
which he observed with success. In 1764 he married
Eleanor Colston. He was elected treasurer of Penn-
sylvania in 1777, and continued to fill that office until

1789. During this period he was employed to determine
the boundaries of Pennsylvania. He was chosen presi-

dent of the American Philosophical Society in 1791,
and became first director of the Mint, at Philadelphia,

in 1792. In 1795 he was chosen a Fellow of the Royal
Society of London. Having lost his first wife, he mar-
ried Hannah Jacobs, of Philadelphia, about 1774. On
account of ill health, he resigned in 1795 the direction

of the Mint, which he had organized by arduous and
successful efforts. He contributed numerous scientific

treatises to the “Transactions of the American Philo-

sophical Society.” Died in Philadelphia, June, 1796.

“Were we called upon,” says Renwick, “ to assign him
a rank among the philosophers whom America has
produced, we should place him, in point of scientific

merit, as second to Franklin alone. . . . He had shown
himself the equal, in point of learning and skill as an
observer, to any practical astronomer then living.”

See James Renwick, “ Life of David Rittenhouse,” in Sparks’s
“American Biography,” vol. vii. : W. Barton, “Life of David
Rittenhouse,” 1813; “National Portrait- Gallery of Distinguished
Americans,” vol. ii.

Ritter, rit'ter, (Heinrich,) a German philosopher
and historian, born at Zerbst in 1791. He became pro-

fessor of philosophy at Berlin about 1824, and removed
to Gottingen in 1837. He published a number of works
on philosophy, etc. His principal work is a “ History
of Philosophy,” (“ Geschichte der Philosophic,” 12 vols.,

1829-53,) which is highly esteemed. It has been well

translated into English by A. J. W. Morrison, (4 vols.

8vo, 1838-46.) Ritter is called an Eclectic philosopher.

See Brockhaus, “ Conversations-Lexikon.”

Rit'ter,
(
Henry,) an artist, born at Montreal, in

Canada, about 1815, studied painting at Hamburg and
Dusseldorf. Among his principal works may be named
“Indians Flying from a Burning Prairie.” Died in 1853.

Ritter, (Johann Daniel,) a German scholar and
writer on Roman antiquities, etc., was born near Bres-
lau in 1709 ;

died at Wittenberg in 1775.
Ritter, (Johann Wilhelm,) a German natural phi-

losopher, born at Samitz, in Silesia, in 1776. He wrote
“Memoirs on Physics and Chemistry,” (3 vols., 1806,)

and an autobiography, (2 vols., 1810.) Died at Munich
in 1810.

Ritter, (Joseph Ignaz,) a German Catholic theo-

logian, born near Griineberg in 1787. He became in

1823 professor of ecclesiastical history at Bonn. Died
in 1857.

Ritter, (Karl,) an eminent German geographer, born
at Quedlinburg in 1779. Having travelled in Switzer-

land, France, and Italy, he succeeded Schlosser as pro-

fessor of history at Frankfort-on-the-Main in 1819. His

“ Portico of a History of the European Nations before
Herodotus” came out in 1820. In 1822 he published
the first volume of the second and enlarged edition of
his “ Geography in Relation to the Nature and History
of Man,” (“Die Erdekunde im Verhaltniss zur Natur
und zur Geschichte des Menschen,” 18 vols., 1822-59,)
which is esteemed his greatest work. Among his other
productions we may name “A Glance at Palestine and
its Christian Population,” “ The Colonization of New
Zealand,” (1842,) and “The Jordan and the Navigation
of the Dead Sea,” (1850.) Ritter was a member of the

Academy of Sciences of Berlin, and of the Royal So-
ciety of London. He has been called the founder of
the science of comparative geography. Died in Berlin
in 1859.

See W. L. Gage, “Life of Karl Ritter,” New York, 1867;
“Foreign Quarterly Review” for October, 1837; “Nouvelle Bio-
graphie Gdnerale. ”

Rittershuys, rit'ters-hois', or Rittershausen, rit'-

ters-how'zen,
|

Lat. Rittershu'sius,] (Conrad,) a Ger-
man jurist and able critic, born at Brunswick in 1560.
He became professor of law at Altorf. He was a good
classical scholar, and wrote commentaries on Phsedrus,
Oppian, and other authors. Died in 1613.

See “Vita C. Rittersliusii,” by his son Georg; M. Adam,
“Vitae Germanorum Jurisconsultorum.”

Rittershuys, (Nikolaus,) a son of the preceding,
was born at Altorf in 1597. He wrote “Genealogy of
Emperors, Kings,” etc., (“Genealogia Imperatorum,
Regum, etc., 1400-1664,” 1674.) Died in 1670.
Ritzio. See Rizzio.
Rivail. See Rivault.
Rivallius. See Rivault.
Rivalz, re'vil', (Antoine,) a French painter and

engraver, born at Toulouse in 1667 ;
died in 1735.

His father, Jean Pierre, born in 1625, was a painter
at Toulouse, where he died in 1706.

Rivard, re'viR', (Denis,) a French surgeon and
lithotomist, born at Neufchateau, practised at Luneville.
Died in 1746.
Rivard, (Dominique Franqois,) a French mathe-

matician, born at Neufchateau in 1697. He was professor
in the College of Beauvais for forty years, and published
several valuable works on geometry and mathematics.
Died in Paris in 1778.
Rivarol, re'vf'rol', (Antoine,) a witty and satirical

French writer, born at Bagnols, in Languedoc, in 1753,
assumed the title of Count de Rivarol. He was cele-

brated for his colloquial powers, and abounded in that
ready wit which goes far to justify all pretensions and
to excuse all excesses of audacity. He produced in

1784 an able “Essay on the Universality of the French
Language,” and a free translation of Dante’s “ Inferno,”
which had a great success. His talent for satire, irony,

and persiflage was displayed in a series of lampoons
against living authors, entitled “Little Almanac of
Great Men,” (“ Petit Almanach des grands Hommes,”
1788.) He also gained distinction as a journalist. He
married an English lady named Flint. Having identi-

fied himself with the royalist party, he emigrated in

1792. Died in Berlin in 1801.

See Cubi£res-Palmezeaux, “Vie de Rivarol,” 1803: Imbert
de la Plati&re, “Vie de Rivarol,” 1808; L^once-Curnier,
“Rivarol, sa Vie et ses Ouvrages,” 1858; Sainte-Beuve, “Cause-
ries du Lundi,” tome v. ; Lescure, “Rivarol, sa Vie et ses Ou-
vrages,” 1862; “Notice sur Rivarol,” by his wife, 1802; “Nouvelle
Biographie Generale. ”

Rivarol, (Claude Franqois,) a brother of the pre-
ceding, was born at Bagnols in 1762. He was a captain
in the army, and a royalist emigrant in 1791. Having
returned to Paris as a secret agent of the Bourbons,
he was imprisoned twenty-two months, (1795-97.) He
wrote dramas, verses, etc. Died in 1848.

Rivarola, re-vi-ro'li, (Alfonso,) a promising Italian

painter, born at Ferrara in 1607, was a pupil of Carlo
Bononi. Among his works is “The Brazen Serpent.”
Died in 1640.

Rivas, de, Duke. See Saavedra.
Rivaud de la Raffiniere, re'vo' deh It rf'fe'ne-aiR',

(Olivier Macoux,) a French general, born in Poitou
in 1766. He served with distinction at Marengo and
Austerlitz. Died in 1839.
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Rivault, re'vo', [Lat. Rivai/lius,] (Aymar,) written

also Rivail, a French jurist, born about 1490. He was
counsellor to the parliament of Grenoble, and wrote a
“ History of the Civil or Roman Law,” (“ Historia Juris

civilis,” 1527.)

Rivault, (David,) a French writer, born at Laval
about 1571. He was appointed preceptor to the young
king Louis XIH. in 1612. He published, besides other

works, “Minerva Armed, or the Union of Literature

and Arms,” (“ Minerva armata, sive de Conjungendis
Literis et Armis,” 1610,) and “Archimedis Opera,”

(1615.) Died in 1616.

Rivaz, de, deh re'vi', (Pierre Joseph,) a Swiss
mechanist and inventor, born at Saint Gingolph, on the

Lake of Geneva, in 1711 ; died in 1772.

Rive, ibv, (Joseph Jean,) a French bibliographer,

born at Apt in 1730. He wrote numerous works, and
was librarian to the Due de la Valliere. Died in 1791.

See “ Nouvelle Biographie G^n^rale.”

Rive, de la, (Auguste.) See La Rive, de.

Rivera, re-va'ri, (Jos£ Fructuoso,) a South Amer-
ican general, born about 1790, was a Gaucho. He was
elected president of the republic of Uruguay in 1830
for four years. Died in 1854.

Riverius. See Riviere.
Riv'ers, (Anthony Woodville or Wydeville,)

Earl of, an accomplished English peer, born in 1442,
was a brother of the queen of Edward IV. After the

death of that king he had charge of the young heir to

the throne. He was beheaded by Richard III., without

a form of trial, in 1483. He left some original poems
and translations from the classics, which are commended.
(Cunningham’s “ History of England,” vol. i.)

Riv'ers, (William J.,) born at Charleston, South
Carolina, in 1822, became professor of Greek literature

at South Carolina College in 1856. Fie has published
several works, in prose and verse.

Rives, reevz, (John C.,) an American editor, born
in Kentucky about 1796. With F. P. Blair, he founded
at Washington “The Congressional Globe” about 1830.

He continued to publish that journal until his death,

in 1864.

Rives, (William C.,) an American Senator, born in

Nelson county, Virginia, in May, 1793. He studied law,

and was elected a member of Congress in 1823. He was
sent as minister to France in 1829, returned in 1832, and
was then elected to the Senate of the United States by the

legislature of Virginia. Having resigned his seat in 1834,

he was re-elected in 1835. In 1840 he was elected a

Senator for a third term. He was minister to France
again from 1849 to 1853. He published the “Life and
Times of James Madison,” (3 vols., 1859-68, unfinished.)

He was a member of the Confederate Congress from
February, 1862, until the end of the rebellion. Died in

April, 1868.

See the “ Democratic Review” for January, 1838, (with a por-

trait.)

Rivet, re'vi', [Lat. Rive'tus,] (Andr£,) a French
Protestant minister and biblical critic, born at Saint-

Maxent in 1572 or 1573. He became professor of

theology at Leyden in 1620, and was governor of the

young Prince of Orange, (William III. of England.)

He wrote several works on theology. Died at Breda
in 1651. “ Rivet,” says Hallam, “was the highest name
among the Calvinists,” (i.e. in the department of sacred

criticism.)

See Dauber, “ Oratio funebris in Excessum A. Riveti,” 1631;
Haag, “La France protestante.”

Rivet de Cliampvernon, re'vi' deh shiN'vSR'niN',
(Guillaume,) a Protestant minister, born at Saint-

Maxent in 1580, was a brother of the preceding. He
wrote on theology. Died in 1651.

Rivet de la Grange, re'vi' deh If gRiNzh,(Antoine,)
a learned French Benedictine, born at Confolens in 1683.

He was punished for opposition to the bull “ Unigenitus”
by confinement in a monastery at Mans. He projected

a great work entitled “ The Literary History of France,”
of which he composed 9 vols., (1733-50.) He died in

1749. His work was continued by Clemencet and others.

See C. L. Taillandier, “ Flloge historique de Dom Rivet,” in

the ninth volume of the “Literary History of France.”

Riviere, (Briton,) an English pain ter of animals, born

in London in 1840. He was elected A.R.A. in 1878.

Riviere, re-ve-aiR', [Lat. Rive'rius,] (Lazare,) a
French medical writer, born at Montpellier in 1589.
His “Praxis Medica” (“Medical Practice,” 1640) was
often reprinted. Died in 1655.
Riviere, de, deh re've-a,iR', (Charles Francois de

Riffardeau—deh re'fiR'do',) Due, a French royalist

officer, born at Ferte-sur-Cher in 1763. He was sen-

tenced to death as an accomplice of Pichegru in 1804,
but his life was saved by the empress Josephine. Died
in 1828.

Riviere, de la, deh It re'vejuR', (Roch le Baillif,
rosh leh bil'yfef',) Sieur, a French physician, born at

Falaise
;
died in Paris in 1605.

Rivieren, vail, viti re-vee'ren, [Lat. Riv'ius,] (Jean,)
a Belgian monk, born at Louvain in 1599. He wrote a
“Life of Saint Augustine,” (1646.) Died in 1665.

Riv'ing-ton, (James,) an English printer and book-
seller, born in London about 1724, emigrated to Amer-
ica, and founded in New York a journal entitled the

“New York Gazetteer, or the Connecticut, New Jersey,

Hudson’s River, and Quebec Weekly Advertiser.” In

consequence of his denunciations of the patriots, his

press was destroyed in 1775 by a party of American
soldiers. He subsequently resumed the publication of

his journal, under the title of the “ Royal Gazette.” After

the evacuation of New York by the British he changed
the name of his paper to “ Rivington’s New York Ga-
zette and Universal Advertiser.” Died in 1802.

See Dijyckinck, “Cyclopaedia of American Literature,” vol. i.

Rivinus, re-vee'nus, (Andreas,) a German philolo-

gist and physician, born at Halle in 1600 or 1601. His
proper name was Bachmann. He was professor of

poetry and medicine at Leipsic. Died in 1656.

See Kromayer, “Programma ad Funus A. Rivini,” 1656.

Rivinus, (August Quirinus,) an eminent botanist

and anatomist, son of the preceding, was born at Leipsic

in 1652. He became professor of physiology and botany
in his native city in 1691. His chief work is “General
Introduction to Botany,” (“ Introductio generalis in Rem
Herbariam,” 1690,) in which he proposed a classifica-

tion of plants founded on the form of the corolla. Died
in 1723.

See G. F. Jenichen, “Programma in A. Q. Rivini Obitum,”
1724 Biographie Universelle Niceron, “ Memories ;” “Bio-
graphie Medicate.”

Rivius. See Rivieren.
Rivoli, Duke of. See Massena.
Rizi, re-//zee', ? (Francisco,) Don, a Spanish painter,

born in Madrid in 1608, was a pupil of Carduccio. He
became first painter to Philip IV. about 1656. He had
great fertility of invention and facility of execution, but
contributed to the decline of art by his superficial habits.

Died in 1685.

Rizi, (Juan,) a Spanish painter, born at Madrid in

1595, was a brother of the preceding. Died in 1675.

Rizo-Rhangabe, ree'zo rin'gi-be, (Alexander,)
also written Rhizos-Rhangavis, an eminent Greek
poet, orator, and statesman, was born about 1810. He
published in 1837 a collection of poems, among which is

a drama called “The Eve,” ('H IIapa/sovr/,) and in 1842
“Hellenic Antiquities,” (“Antiquites Helleniques,”) in

French. In 1845 he was appointed professor of archae-

ology at Athens. He was minister of foreign affairs

from April, 1856, to June, 1859. The second volume
of “Hellenic Antiquities” appeared in 1855. He was
appointed minister to the United States in 1867.

Rizzio or Ritzio, rit'se-o, written also Riccio,
(David,) an Italian musician, born in Piedmont about

1540. He went to Edinburgh about 1563, in the train

of the ambassador from Savoy, and gained the favour

of Mary Queen of Scots, who employed him as her

French secretary. “ He became,” says Froude, “ the

queen’s inseparable companion in the council-room and
the cabinet. She kept late hours, and he was often alone

with her till midnight. He had the control of all the

business of the state.” The same historian, alluding to

the injurious influence of Rizzio over Mary Stuart, says,

“ The counsels of David Ritzio were worth an army to

English liberty.” (“ History of England,” vol. viii. chap.
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ix.) He was dragged from the queen’s presence and
assassinated by Lord Darnley and others, in 1566.

See Burton, “History of Scotland,” vol. iv. chaps, xliii. and
xliv. ; Robertson, “ History of Scotland.”

Robbia, della, del'li rob'be-ii, (Andrea,) an Italian

sculptor, born at Florence in 1444. He worked in

marble and enamelled terra-cotta. Died in 1527.
His son Giovanni, born in 1470, was a sculptor.

Another son, Girolamo, went to France, and was
employed by Francis I. He made a marble statue of

Catherine de Medicis at Saint-Denis.

See Barbet de Jouy, “ Les Della Robbia, fitude.”

Robbia, della, (Luca,) a famous sculptor and
worker in enamelled terra-cotta, born at Florence about

1390 or 1400, was a brother or an uncle of Andrea.
He adorned with bassi-rilievi the Campanile of the

Cathedral of Florence, and made a bronze door for the

sacristy of the same. He invented the enamelled terra-

cotta, and acquired a European reputation by the fabri-

cation of figures of this material, which are called “ della

Robbia” ware. Died in 1463, or, as some say, 1482.

See Vasari, “ Lives of the Painters and Sculptors ;” “ Nouvelle
Biographie Gendrale.”

Rob'bins, (Ashur,) an American lawyer and states-

man, born at Wethersfield, Connecticut, in 1757, settled

in Rhode Island, and was elected to the United States

Senate in 1825. He served in the Senate fourteen years.

Died in 1845.
Roberjot, ro'bSR'zho', (Claude,) a French diplo-

matist, born at Macon in 1753, was a republican member
of the Convention, (1793.) With Bonnier and Debry, he
represented France at the Congress of Rastadt, in 1799.
He was assassinated by Austrian soldiers just after he
departed from Rastadt, in April of that year.

Rob'ert of Bavaria, born in 1352, was elected Em-
peror of Germany in 1400. He attempted to conquer
the Milanese, but was defeated by Visconti in 1401.

Died in 1410.

Rob'ert [Fr. pron. ro'baiR'; Lat. Rober'tus ; It.

Roberto, ro-b§R'to[ I., King of France, was the second
son of Robert the Strong, Duke of France. After the

death of his brother Eudes, 898 a.d., the throne was
obtained by Charles the Simple. In 922 the malcontent
barons revolted against Charles, and proclaimed Robert
as his successor. In 923 the army of Robert gained a
victory over that of his rival ; but Robert was killed in

the action.

Robert II., King of France, born at Orleans in 971,
was a son of Hugh Capet, whom he succeeded in 996.
He was reputed to be very devout, but was excommu-
nicated by the pope for his marriage with a cousin in

the fourth degree. In 1024, he refused the imperial
crown, offered to him by the Italians. His reign was
pacific. He died in 1031, and left the throne to his son
Henry.

See Raoul Glaber, “ Chronique “Nouvelle Biographie
Gen^rale.”

Robert of Anjou, King of Naples, born about 1275,
was a son of Charles II. He began to reign in 1309,
and waged war against the emperor Henry VII. He
was the judge selected to decide whether Petrarch was
qualified to receive the crown of poet-laureate. Died
n 1343.
Robert I. of Scotland. See Bruce, (Robert.)
Rob'ert!!., King of Scotland, born in 1316, was the

first king of the House of Stewart or Stuart. The family
iame was originally Allan, or Alan. (See Stuart
Family.) His mother, Marjory, was a daughter of
Robert Bruce, and his father, Walter Allan, was the
high steward of Scotland. He acted as regent from
1338 to 1341, and again while David II. was held as
a prisoner by the English, (1346-57.) He succeeded
David II. in 1371. Among the important events of his

reign were a war against the English, and the battle of
Otterburne, (1388.) Died in 1390.

See Burton, “ History of Scotland,” vol. iii. chap. xxvi.

Robert III., King of Scotland, born about 1340, was
a son of Robert II. His baptismal name was John ;

but John Baliol (called “King John”) had rendered this

so unpopular that it was changed to Robert. He began
to reign in 1390. Hostilities were renewed between the

Scotch and English in 1399, and the former were de-
feated at Homildon Hill, in 1402. Robert died in 1406,
leaving the throne to his son, James I.

See Burton, “History of Scotland,” chap. xxvi.

Robert [Fr. pron. ro-baiit'] I., Duke of Normandy,
surnamed le Diable, leh de'Sbl', (“the Devil,”) was a
son of Richard II. He succeeded his brother, Richard
III., in 1027. In 1035 he made a pilgrimage to the
Holy Land, on his return from which he died at Nicaea
in July, 1035. He was succeeded by his son, William
the Conqueror of England.

See Depping, “Histoire de Normandie;” A. Deville, “Notice
historique sur Robert le Diable,” 1836.

Robert II., Duke of Normandy, surnamed CuRT-
Hose or Short-Shanks, born about 960, was the eldest

son of William I. surnamed the Conqueror. He was
brave, but imprudent and unstable. He obtained the
dukedom of Normandy in 1087. In 1096 he went to
Palestine as a leader of the first crusade. He distin-

guished himself at the siege of Antioch and at the battle

of Dorylaeum, (1097,) and returned home in 1100. In
his absence his younger brother, Henry, obtained pos-
session of the throne of England, left vacant by the

death of William Rufus. In the war that ensued between
Robert and Henry, the former was defeated and taken
prisoner in 1106. He was confined at Cardiff until his

death, in 1 134.

See Depping, “Histoire de Normandie;” Ordericus Vitalis,
“ History of Normandy.”

Robert I., Count of Artois, born in 1216, was a son
of Louis VIII. of France. He accompanied his brother,

Saint Louis, in a crusade against the Saracens, and was
killed at Mansourah in 1250.

His son Robert, born in 1250, gained a victory over
the English near Dax in 1296, and over the Flemings
at Furnes in 1297. He was killed in battle in 1302.

Robert III., Count of Artois, a grandson of the pre-

ceding, was born in 1287. He was banished by Philip

VI. of France in 1332, and entered the service of Edward
III. of England. Died in 1343.
Robert, ro'baiR', (C£sar Alphonse,) a French sur-

geon and medical writer, born at Marseilles in 1801.

He became a resident of Paris.

Robert, (Claude,) a French ecclesiastical historian,

born near Bar-sur-Seine in 1564 or 1565. His chief

work is “ Christian Gaul,” (“ Gallia Christiana,” 1626,)

which was continued by the Benedictines and extended
to thirteen volumes, (1785.) Died in 1637.

See E. Socard, “ Notice historique sur Claude Robert.”

Robert, ro'bSRt, (Ernst Friedrich Ludwig,) a

German litterateur
,
of Jewish extraction, born at Berlin

in 1778, was a brother of Rahel Varnhagen von Ense.

He was the author of poems, tales, and dramas. Died
in 1832.

Robert, (Francois,) a French geographer, born near

Chalons-sur-Saone in 1737. He published, besides other

works, a “Geographical Dictionary,” (1818.) Died in

1819.

Robert, (Hubert,) an excellent French painter of

architecture, etc., was born in Paris in 1733. He studied

in Rome, and passed twelve years in Italy, (1753-65.)
He painted views of the monuments and ruins of Rome.
After his return to Paris he was appointed keeper of

the royal cabinet and dessinateur of the royal gardens.

Died in Paris in 1808.

See “ Nouvelle Biographie Gcnerale.”

Robert, (Louis Leopold,) an eminent painter, born
at Chaux-le-Fonds, in the canton of Neufchate), in 1794.

He was a pupil of Girardet and of David. In 1818
he went to Italy, in which he passed the remainder of

his life. He represented Italian life and scenery with

fidelity in numerous works, among which are “ The
Neapolitan Improvisator,” (1824,) “The Vintage in

Tuscany,” “ The Reapers of the Pontine Marshes,” and
“The Departure of the Fishermen of the Adriatic,”

(1835.) He committed suicide at Venice in 1835. This
act is ascribed to a passion for Charlotte, a daughter of

Joseph Bonaparte.

See E. Dei.£cluze, “Notice sur la Vie de L. Robert,” 1838;
Feuillet de Conches, “ L. Robert, sa Vie et ses CEuvres,” 1848 ;

“Nouvelle Biographie Generale. ”
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Robert, (Louis Valentin Elias,) a French sculp-

tor, born at Etampes about 1 8 1 8.

Robert, (Nicolas,) a French miniature- and flower-

painter, born at Langres about 1610. He commenced a

work called “ Recueil de Velins.” Died in Paris in 1684.

Robert, (Paul Ponce Antoine,) a French painter

and engraver, born near Rheims in 1686; died in 1733.
Robert, (Pierre Francois Joseph,) a French regi-

cide, born at Gimnee in 1763, was a friend of Danton.
He married Mademoiselle de Keralio, the authoress.

Died in 1826.

Robert de Courtenay, ro'baiR' deh kooRt'ni', a

French prince, a son of Pierre de Courtenay, became
Latin Emperor of Constantinople in 1220. Died in 1228.

Robert de Vaugondy, ro'baiR' deh vo'gdN'de',

(Didier,) a French geographer, born in Paris in 1723.

He published an “Atlas of France and Europe,” (1785,)

and other works. Died in 1786.

Robert de Vaugondy, (Gilles,) a French geogra-

pher, born in Paris in 1688, was the father of the pre-

ceding, and a grandson of Nicolas Sanson. He produced
a “Universal Atlas,” (1758.) Died in 1766.

Robert of Avesbury, an English chronicler, author

of an unfinished “ History of the Reign of Edward III.,”

which comes down to 1356. Died about 1360.

Robert of Bavaria. See Rupert, Prince.
Robert of Geneva, (Anti-Pope,) born in 1342, was

elected pope in 1378, in opposition to Urban VI. He
took the name of Clement VII., reigned at Avignon,
and was recognized by the French and Spaniards. Died
in 1394.
Robert of Gloucester, an English chronicler of

the thirteenth century. He wrote, in verse, a chronicle

or history of England from fabulous times down to

the death of Henry III. De Quincey speaks of this

chronicle as “the very earliest of all English books.”

See the interesting account of De Quincey’s interview with George
III., in his “Autobiographic Sketches.”

Robert the Strong, [Fr. Robert le Fort, ro'baiR'

leh foR,] Count of Anjou and Duke of France, was
noted as a military chief. He was killed in a fight with
some Normans, led by the famous sea-king Hastings,

in 866 a.d. He was great-grandfather of Hugh Capet.
Robert Grosstete. See Grosseteste.

Robert-Fleury, ro'baiR' fluh're', (Joseph Nicolas,)
a p ,pular French historical painter, was born at Co-
logne in 1797. He was elected a member of the

Institute in 1850. Among his works are “Benvenuto
Cellini” and “Charles V. at the Monastery of Saint

Just.” About 1855 he became professor in the Ecole
des Beaux-Arts.
Roberti, ro-b§R'tee, (Albert,) a Belgian painter,

born at Brussels in 1811.

Roberti, ro-b§R'tee, (Giovanni Battista,) a me-
diocre Italian poet and essayist, born at Bassano in

1719. He was professor of philosophy at Bologna. Died
in 1786.

Roberti, (Jean,) a learned Belgian Jesuit, born at

Saint-Hubert in 1569 ;
died in 1651.

Roberto, the Italian for Robert, which see.

Rob'erts, (Benjamin S.,) an American general, born
at Manchester, Vermont, about 1811, graduated at West
Point in 1835. He was serving with the rank of major
in New Mexico when the civil war began. In July, 1862,

he was appointed brigadier-general of volunteers in the

Union army. He died in 1875.
Rob'erts, (David,) an eminent British painter of

landscapes and architecture, was born at Stockbridge,
Edinburgh, in 1796. Between 1838 and 1840 he travelled

in Egypt and Syria, in which he sketched many scenes
which he afterwards reproduced on canvas. He was
elected a Royal Academician in 1841. Among his works
are “Jerusalem from the Mount of Olives,” (1841,)
“Pyramids of Ghizeh,” (1844,) “Ruins of the Great
Temple of Karnak,” “The Destruction of Jerusalem,”

(1849,) and “ Rome,” (1855.) The splendid work entitled

“The Holy Land, Syria, Arabia, Egypt, and Nubia”
(4 vols., 1842) is illustrated by lithographs of his

sketches. Died in 1864.

See William Jerdan, “Men I have known,” London, 1866;
‘Biographical Sketches,” by Harriet Martineau.

Roberts, (Emma,) an English authoress, wrote
“Memoirs of the Rival Houses of York and Lancas-
ter,” and “Oriental Scenes, Sketches, and Tales.” Died
at Poonah, in India, in 1840.
Roberts, (Francis,) an English Puritan minister and

writer, born in Yorkshire in 1609, became rector of
Wrington in 1649. He wrote “Key to the Scriptures,”
(“Clavis Bibliorum,” 1649,) “The True Way to the
Tree of Life,” (1673,) and other works. Died in 1675.

Roberts, (Sir Frederick Sleigh,) an English
general, was born in 1832, and educated at Eton. °He
won the Victoria Cross in the Indian Mutiny and served
with distinction in the Abyssinian campaign of 1868,
but his name is famous for his celebrat d maich to Can-
duhar in 1880. Leaving Cabul with 9,000 picked men
he leached Candahar after three weeks’ march through
an almost impassable country, and there inflicted a
decisive defeat on Ayoub Khan. On his return home
he received the thanks of Parliament and was created a
baronet. He has recently (1885) been appointed com-
mander-in-chief of the Inuian army.
Roberts, (William,)an English writer, born in 1768.

Among his works is a “ Life of Hannah More.” Died
in 1849.

Robertson, (Etienne Gaspard Robert,) a Bel-
gian aeronaut and natural philosopher, born at Liege in
1763. Died in 1837.
Robertson, (Prederick William,) an eloquent

minister and original thinker of the Anglican Church,
was born in London on the 3rd of February, 1816. He
was the eldest son of Captain Frederick Robertson, of
the royal artillery. After preparatoiy studies at Edin-
burgh, he entered Brasenose College, Oxford, in 1836.
In 1842 he married Miss Helen Denys. He served as
curate at Cheltenham about four years, and became in-

cumbent of Trinity Chapel, Biighton, in August, 1847.
Three series of his sermons have been published, and
have passed through about eight editions. He delivered
several “ Lectures and Addresses on Literary and Social
Topics,” which have been printed. He died August 15,
1853, and was buried at Biighton.

See Stopford A. Brooke, “ Life and Letters of F. W. Robert-
son,” 2 vols., 1865 ;

“ Blackwood’s Magazine” for January, 1866.

Robertson, (George,) an English landscape-painter,

born in London about 1742; died in 1788.

Rob'ert-son, (James,) called Rabbi Robertson, was
born at Cromarty, in Scotland. He became professor of
Oriental languages at Edinburgh in 1751. Died in 1795.
Robertson, (James,) D.D., a Scottish divine, born in

1803. He became professor of ecclesiastical history at

Edinburgh. Died in i860.

Robertson, (Rev. Joseph,) an English writer, born
in 1726. He wrote an “Essay on Punctuation,” and
translated “ Telemachus,” (1795.) Died in 1802.

Robertson, (Patrick,) a Scottish judge, versifier,

and lawyer, noted for his wit and humour, was born in

1794. He was elected Dean of the Faculty of Advocates
in 1842. Died in 1855.
Robeitson, (Thomas,) an English grammarian, born

at or near Wakefield. He became a Fellow of Magda-
lene College, Oxford, in 1532, and Dean of Durham about

1557. Died about 1560.

Rob'ert-son, (William,) an Irish divine, born in

Dublin in 1705, is reputed to have been an Arian or

Unitarian. He wrote “An Attempt to Explain the

Words Reason, Substance, Person, Creed, Orthodoxy,”
etc. Died in 1783.
Robertson, (William,) often called Principal Rob-

ertson, a celebrated Scottish historian, was born at

Borthwick, in Edinburghshire, (Mid-Lothian,) September

19, 1721. His father, the Rev. William Robertson, was
minister at Borthwick when his son was born. He
afterwards removed to Edinburgh. Young Robertson
manifested an ardent devotion to literature from a very

early age. He began to preach before he was twenty
years old. He was presented to the living of Gladsmuir,

in East Lothian, in 1743, and acquired a high reputation

as an eloquent pulpit orator. He took a prominent part

in the debates of the General Assembly of the Church
of Scotland, and obtained great influence in ecclesiastical
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affairs. He was the leader of what was called the mode-
rate party, and was more inclined to liberality and tole-

rance than many other members of his church. He has,

however, been charged, perhaps not without reason, with
preferring the interests of literature to those of religion.

In 1759 he published a “History of Scotland during the

Reigns of Mary and of James VI. till his Accession to

the Crown of England,” which was received with great

and general favour. It was extolled by Hume, Burke,
and other eminent critics. He removed to Edinburgh
about 1759, became one of the king’s chaplains in 1761,

and principal of the University of Edinburgh in 1762.

His reputation was increased by his “ History of the

Emperor Charles V., with a Sketch of the Political and
Social State of Europe,” etc., (3 vols., 1769,) which is

considered his capital work. He afterwards published
a “History of America,” (2 vols., 1777.) He is gene-
rally accurate and impartial in the narration of events

and judicious in the estimation of character. His style

is elegant, clear, and vigorous, with occasional passages
of great beauty. As a writer he is remarkable for a

sustained unimpassioned dignity of manner, which, how-
ever, too often approaches monotony. In politics he
was a Whig, with a strong leaning towards republicanism.

He died in June, 1793.

See Dugald Stewart, “Account of the Life and Writings of
W. Robertson,” 1801 : Suard, “ Notice sur la Vie et les ficrits de
Dr. Robertson ;” “ Memoirs of Adam Smith, W. Robertson, and
Thomas Reid,” 1811 ; Bishop Gleig, “Memoir of W. Robertson,”
prefixed to his works ; Brougham, “ Men of Letters in the Time of

George III.;” Chambers, “Biographical Dictionary of Eminent
Scotsmen;” Allibone, “Dictionary of 'Authors;” “Monthly Re-
view” for July and August, 1769.

Roberval, de, deh ro'bSit/viP, (Giles Fersonne

—

p^R'son', or Fersonier, pfhCso'ne-i/,) a French mathe-
matician, was born at Roberval, near Senlis, in 1602.

He removed to Paris in 1627, and formed an intimacy

with Mersenne. About 1632 he obtained the chair of

mathematics founded by Ramus at the College de
France. He discovered about 1636 a method to deter-

mine the area of a cycloid, and a method to determine
the direction of a tangent at any point of a curve line.

Among his works are a “Treatise on Indivisibles,”

(“Traite des Indivisibles,”) and “On the World’s Mo-
tions and Parts, according to the System of Aristarchus

the Samian,” (“Aristarchi Samii de Mundi Systemate
Partibus et Motibus,” 1644.) It is related that, having
been asked how he liked a dramatical performance
which he had just witnessed, he answered, “Qu’est-ce
que cela prouve?” (“What does that prove?”) Died in

Paris in 1675.
Robespierre, ro'bSs'pe-aiR', (Augustin Bon Jo-

seph,) called the YouNGTa brother of the dictator,

was born at Arras in 1764. He was elected to the

National Convention in 1792. When the Convention
ordered the arrest of his brother, he exclaimed, “In-
clude me with him

; I partake his crimes 1” He was
executed July 28, 1794.
Robespierre, rob'es-peer, [Fr. pron. ro'bSs'pe-aiR',]

(Maximilien Marie Isidore,) a French demagogue
and Jacobin, was born at Arras on the 6th of May,
1758. He was sent to the College of Arras, from which
he passed in 1770 to the College Louis-le-Grand, in

Paris. His habits at college were studious and regular.

He studied law, acquired some distinction as an advo-
cate at Arras, and was sent to the States-Ceneral in

May, 1789, as one of the sixteen representatives of the

province of Artois. He was a person of small stature,

and had nothing attractive or imposing in his aspect.

His voice was weak, his complexion “sea-green,” his

disposition reserved and timid, and his moral habits tem-
perate and regular. According to M. Etienne Dumont,
he had a sinister aspect, and a continual blinking

(denotement) of the eyes. In political opinions he was
a radical democrat. He spoke often in the Constituent
Assembly and in the Jacobin Club, over which he
soon acquired a predominant influence. While men of
greater talents wasted their energies in vain efforts to

reform the old regime by half-way measures and tem-
porizing expedients, he seems to have perceived the

necessity of a radical revolution. “ He will go far,” says

Mirabeau
;
“ for he believes all he says.”

In the Constituent Assembly he maintained a position
somewhat independent of party. He defended with zeal
the interests of the inferior clergy, advocated the abo-
lition of the death-penalty, (May, 1791,) and made a
vehement speech against the re-election of the members
of the Constituent Assembly to the Legislative Assem-
bly, on which question he differed from the other chiefs
of tht gauche. On critical occasions he usually presented
himself to the people as a resigned and devoted victim
whom nefarious persons designed to immolate because
he loved the people too well. Thus, after he had de-
nounced the king, the ministry, etc., June 21, 1791, he
said, “ I know that I sharpen against myself a thousand
daggers

; but if in the first stage of the Revolution, when
I was scarcely known in the National Assembly, I offered
my life as a sacrifice to truth, now that the approbation
of my fellow-citizens has rewarded me for this sacrifice,

I should receive almost as a benefit a death which shall

prevent me from witnessing the public calamities which
I foresee to be inevitable.” In December, 1791, he
opposed in a speech the declaration of war against
the Emperor of Germany which was proposed by the
Girondists. Although not a great orator, he was
always plausible, and more logical than the most of his

competitors. He never took an active or open part
in the violent acts and outrages of the populace, such
as the attack on the Tuileries, August, 1792.

In September, 1792, he was elected to the Convention
as a deputy from Paris. A few days after the session
began, several Girondist deputies accused him of aspiring
to a dictatorship, and cast on him the responsibility of
the recent massacre in the prisons of Paris. These
charges were repeated by Louvet in a long speech,
(October 29,) to which Robespierre read an artful

and successful defence. The result of this affair was
that Robespierre became the accepted chief of the
Mountain and the implacable enemy of the Girondists.

The first victim of his unscrupulous policy was the
king, whom the Girondists wished to save. He said,

(December 2, 1792,) “I pronounce with regret this

fatal truth ; but Louis must die that the country may
live,” (“Louis doit mourir parcequ’il faut que la patrie

vive.”) Aided by the commune of Paris and the mob,
he triumphed over the Girondists about June 1, 1793.
Then began the Reign of Terror, during which, as presi-

dent of the committee of public, safety, (or salvation,)

Robespierre exercised almost unlimited power. Two
of his partisans, Couthon and Saint-Just, were associated
with him in the triumvirate of Robespierre. It is

just to admit that they defended France with great
vigour and ability against the allied armies of nearly

all Europe and the Vendean royalist insurgents.

In March, 1794, Hebert and the Hebertists were
guillot.ned as exage'res or ultra-revolutionary. It is stated

that when the committee of public safety determined
to destroy Danton and his friends, Robespierre at first

opposed the measure
;
but he supported, by a speech in

the Convention, Saint-Just’s motion for their arrest, and
Danton, with Desmoulins and others, was executed in

April, 1794. But the death of a powerful rival did not
render his own position secure. His statesmanship was
not adequate to solve the enigma of the Revolution. He
presided as a high-priest and pronounced an oration at

a public ceremony called the Festival of the Supreme
Being, in June, 1794. In the mean time, multitudes of

innocent persons, of both sexes, perished daily by the

guillotine. This excessive cruelty provoked against him
a combination of various parties, afterwards called
“ Thermidoriens,” including Tallien, Barras, Billaud-

Varennes, Fouche, and Carnot. The Convention ordered
the arrest of Robespierre on the 9th Thermidor. His
partisans rallied in the night and released him from
arrest. He was then declared an outlaw by the Conven-
tion, and was guillotined, with twenty of his partisans, on
the 10th Thermidor, (28th of July,) 1794. He was sur-

named “ the Incorruptible,” because he was proof against

pecuniary temptations. “ Robespierre,” says Macaulay,
in his article on Barere, “was a vain, envious, and sus-

picious man, with a hard heart, weak nerves, and a

gloomy temper. But we cannot with truth deny that he
was, in the vulgar sense of the word, disinterested, that
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his private life was correct, or that he was sincerely

zealous for his own system of politics and morals.”

See Lodieu, “ Biographie de Robespierre Vilate, “Causes
secretes de la Revolution du 9 Thermidor,” 1796 ; Proyart, “ Vie de
Robespierre,” 1794; George H. Lewes, “History of Maximilian
Robespierre,” 1849; Lamartine, “ Histoire des Girondins ;” Er-
nest Hamel, “ Histoire de Robespierre,” 3 vols., 1867 ; Carlyle,
“ History of the French Revolution ;” P. F. Tissot, “ Histoire de
Robespierre,” 2 vols., 1844; Opitz, “ Robespierre’s Triumph und
Sturz,” 1850; Mignet, “Histoire de la Revolution Frangaise;”
“ Nouvelle Biographie G^n^rale ;” “ London Quarterly Review” for

September, 1835.

Robilant, de, deh ro'be'15N', ? (Esprit BenoIt Nico-
las,) an engineer and writer on metallurgy, etc., born at

Turin in 1724. He was a son of Count Joseph Robilant,

author of an able work on Strategy, (1744.) Died in 1801.

Robin, ro'b3.N', (Charles Philippe,) a French anato-

mist and microscopist, born at Jafferon (Ain) in 1821.

He became professor of anatomy at Paris (professeur

agrege a la Faculte) in 1847. He applied the microscope
to the study of anatomy and the intimate structure of

tissues. He published a number of professional works,
among which is “Traite de Chimie anatomique et phy-
siologique, normale et pathologique,” (1852.)

Robin, (Jean,) a French botanist, born in Paris in

1550. He was patronized by Henry IV., and planted a

garden which was the finest in Paris. He published a

work on the plants which grow near Paris, “ Catalogus
Stirpium tarn indigenarum quam exoticarum,” etc.,

(1601.) The genus Robinia was named in his honour.
Died in 1629.

See Haller, “ Bibliotheca Botanica.”

Robin, (Vespasien,) a botanist, born in Paris in 1579,
was a son of the preceding. He succeeded his father in

the title of arboriste du roi, and lectured on botany at the

Jardin Royal. Died in 1662.

Robin Hood. See Hood, (Robin.)
Robineau. See Beaunoir.
Robinet, ro'be'ni', (Edmond,) a French litterateur,

born at Saint-Pol-de-Leon in 1811. He wrote several

historical works.
Robinet, (Jean Baptiste Ren£,) a French writer

on various subjects, born at Rennes in 1735 ; died in 1820.

Robinet, (St£phane,) a French chemist, born in

Paris in 1796.
Rob'ins, (Benjamin,) an eminent English mathema-

tician, born at Bath in 1707, is called the founder of the

science of gunnery. He was chosen a Fellow of the

Royal Society at the age of twenty. His chief work is

“New Principles of Gunnery,” (1742.) He was ap-

pointed chief engineer of the East India Company in

1749, and died at Madras in 1751.

See Dr. Wilson, “Life of Benjamin Robins;” “ Biographia
Britannica,” (Supplement.)

Robins or Robyns, (John,) an English astronomer,

born in Staffordshire about 1500. He was canon of

Windsor, and chaplain to Henry VIII. He left in manu-
script several treatises on the Fixed Stars. Died in

1558 .

Rob'in-son, (Anastasia,) an English singer, who
was married to the Earl of Peterborough before 1735.
Died in 1750.
Rob'in-son, (Edward,) an eminent American bibli-

cal scholar, born at Southington, Connecticut, in 1794.
He graduated at Hamilton College, New York, in 1816,

and went to Europe in 1826, after which he studied

Oriental languages at Paris and Halle. About 1828 he
married a daughter of Professor Jacobi or von Jakob,
of Halle. He began to edit the “ Biblical Repository”
in 1831, was appointed professor of biblical literature

in the Union Theological Seminary, in the city of New
York, in 1837, and travelled in Palestine in 1838. In

1841 he published his principal work, “ Biblical Re-
searches in Palestine, Mount Sinai, and Arabia Petraea,”

(3 vols.,) which is considered the best that had then

been published on that subject. “ The work was recog-

nized,” says R. W. Griswold, “as one of the most
learned and judicious produced in the world in this

century.” He received for this work the gold medal of
the Royal Geographical Society of London. Among his

other works is “The Harmony of the Four Gospels,” in

Greek, (1845,) and “ Bibliotheca Sacra.” Died in New

York in January, 1863. “The names of Edward Robin-
son and Moses Stuart,” says R. W. Griswold, “ stand
at the head of the catalogue of learned men who have
cultivated biblical literature in America.” (“ Prose
Writers of America,” p. 382.)

See the “London Quarterly Review’* for December, 1841;
“North American Review” for April, 1851.

Robinson, (Frederick John.) See Ripon, Earl
of.

Robinson, (Henry Crabb,) an English lawyer and
writer, born at Bury Saint Edmund’s, was an intimate
friend of Coleridge, Wordsworth, and other eminent per-
sons of his time. He died in London in 1867, at the age
of ninety-one, leaving a very interesting “Diary, Remi-
niscences, and Correspondence,” (3 vols., London, 1869.)

See the “ Edinburgh Review” for October, 1869 ;

“ British Quar-
terly Review” for October. 1869; “ Fraser’s Magazine” for October,
1869; “Macmillan’s Magazine” for August, 1869, (by Professor
Maurice.)

Robinson, (John,) an English dissenting minister,
born in 1575, was educated at Cambridge. To escape
from persecution, he emigrated to Holland with the con-
gregation of which he was pastor, in 1608. He and they
settled at Leyden, where they remained eleven years.

A portion of his society emigrated to Plymouth, Massa-
chusetts, in 1620, in the Mayflower. He intended to

follow them, but was prevented by death. He was an
Independent, and a man of superior talents. He wrote
several religious works. Died at Leyden in 1625.
Robinson, (John,) an English prelate, born in York-

shire in 1650. He became Bishop of Bristol in 1710,
and was one of the plenipotentiaries who formed the
treaty of Utrecht, (1713.) He was transferred to the see
of London in 1714. Died in 1723.
Robinson, (John C.,) an American general, born at

Binghamton, New York, in 1817. He was appointed a
brigadier-general about April, 1862, and served at the
battle of Gaines’s Mill, June 27, and at Malvern Hill,

July 1, 1862. He commanded a division at the battle

of Gettysburg, July, 1863, and at that of the Wilderness,
May, 1864. In the advance from the Wilderness to

Spottsylvania Court-House he was severely wounded,
May 7.

Robinson, (John H.,) an able English line-engraver,

born at Bolton, Lancashire, in 1796. He engraved a
portrait of Sir Walter Scott, after Lawrence, Leslie’s

“Mother and Child,” Murillo’s “ Flower-Girl,” etc.

Robinson, (Mary or Maria,) an English poetess
and actress, born at Bristol in 1758. Her maiden name
was Darby. She was a mistress of the Prince of Wales,
(afterwards George IV.) Died in 1800.

See “Autobiography of Mrs. Robinson,” London, 1827;
“Monthly Review" for September and December, 1801.

Robinson, (Richard,) Archbishop of Armagh, and
Baron Rokeby, was born in Yorkshire in 1709. He
founded a public library and a school at Armagh. Died
in 1794.
Robinson, (Robert,) an English Baptist minister,

born at Swaffham, in Norfolk, in 1735. He preached
at Cambridge from 1759 to 1773, and then removed to

Chesterton. He was an eloquent preacher. In the

latter part of his life he adopted Socinian doctrines.

He wrote, besides other religious works, a “ History of
Baptism,” (1790.) Died in 1790.

See George Dyer, “Life of R. Robinson,” 1796.

Robinson, (Tancred,
)
an English physician and

writer, received the title of physician-in-ordinary to

George I. Died in 1748.

Robinson, (Therese Albertine Louise,) wife of
Dr. E. Robinson, noticed above, was born at Halle,

Germany, in 1 797. She published a collection of tales

under the signature of Talvi, and translated a number
of poems from the Servian language, entitled “Volks-
lieder der Serben.” She has also translated into Ger-
man Pickering’s treatise “ On the Indian Tongues of

North America.” Among her other works may be
named a “ Historical View of the Languages and Lite-

rature of the Slavic Nations, with a Sketch of their

Popular Poetry.”
Robinson, (Rev. Thomas,) an English naturalist,

wrote an “ Essay toward the Natural History of West-
moreland and Cumberland.” Died in 1719.
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Robinson, (Thomas,) an English divine, born at

Wakefield in 1749. He preached at Leicester for many
years, and published “The Christian System Unfolded.”
Died in 1813.

See Edward T. Vaughan, “Life of T. Robinson.”

Robiquet, ro'be'ki', (Pierre Jean,) a French
chemist, born at Rennes in 1780. He was professor of

chemistry and materia medica in Paris, and succeeded
Chaptal in the Academy of Sciences in 1833. Died in

Paris in 1840.

See “Biographie Universelle.”

Rob'I-son, (John,) a Scottish mathematician and
natural philosopher, born at Boghall, county of Stirling,

or at Rosehall, near Glasgow, in 1739. He succeeded
Dr. Black as professor of chemistry at Glasgow in 1767,
and was appointed professor of natural philosophy at

the University of Edinburgh in 1774. His principal

work is “Elements of Mechanical Philosophy,” (4 vols.,

1822.) Died in Edinburgh in 1805.

See David Brfavster, “ Notice of J. Robison,” prefixed to the

work above named; Chambers, “Biographical Dictionary of Emi-
nent Scotsmen.”

Roboam. See Rehoboam.
Robortello, ro-boR-tel'lo, (Francesco,) an Italian

philologist and antiquary, born at Udine in 1516. He
was professor of rhetoric at Venice, and taught Greek
and Latin at Padua. Among his works are “ Annotations
of Various Passages,” (“Variorum Locorum Annota-
tiones,” 1543,) and “ De Facultate historica,” (1548.)
Died in 1567.

See Ghilini, “Teatro d’Uomini letterati Tiraboschi, “ Storia
della Letteratura Italiana.”

Rob Roy, a Scottish adventurer, whose original

name was Macgregor, born about 1660, was a partisan

of the Pretender in the rebellion of 1715. The Duke
of Montrose having seized his lands, Rob Roy carried

on a war of reprisals for many years, and became widely
celebrated for his exploits. He is the hero of one of
Sir Walter Scott’s most popular novels. Died in 1743.

See K. Maci.eay, “Historical Memoirs of Rob Roy,” 1818;
“ Blackwood’s Magazine” for October, November, and December,
1817.

Rob'son, (Frederick,) an English comic actor, born
at Margate in 1821. He performed in London and
Dublin with success. Died in 1864.

Robson, (George Fennel,) an English landscape-
painter, born at Durham, worked in London. Died in

1833.
Robusti. See Tintoretto.
Robusti, ro-boos'tee, (Domenico,) a painter, some-

times called Tintoretto, born at Venice in 1562, was
a son and pupil of the great painter Tintoretto. He
painted history and portraits with success. Among his

works are an “Annunciation” and a “ Nativity of Christ.”

Died in 1637.
See Lanzi, “History of Painting in Italy.”

Robusti, (Marietta,) an excellent Italian portrait-

painter, born in 1560, was a daughter of Tintoretto. She
died in 1590.
Ro'by, (John,) an English writer of prose and verse,

born in Lancashire, became a banker of Rochdale. He
wrote “Sir Bartram,” a poem, (1815,) and “Traditions
of Lancashire,” (2 vols., 1829.) He perished in the

wreck of the Orion, in June, 1850.

Rocaberti, de, di ro-ki-bSR'tee, (Juan Tommaso,)
a Spanish prelate, born at Perelada about 1625. He
advocated the infallibility of the pope in his work “ On
the Authority of the Roman Pontiff,” (“ De Romani
Pontificis Auctoritate,” 1693.) Died in 1699.

Rocca, rok'ki, (Angelo,) an Italian scholar, born at

Rocca Contrata in 1545. Pie founded at Rome a public

library called Bibliotheca Angelica. Died in 1620.

Roch, rok, Saint, born at Montpellier, in France, in

1295, was renowned for his charity and his humane
attentions to the sick. Died in-1327.

See De Saint-Alban, “Vie de Saint-Roch,” 1849 ; CoFFiNifeRES,
“Saint-Roch, fitude historique,” 1855 ; Mrs. Jameson, “History
of Sacred and Legendary Art.”

Rochambeau, de, deh ro'shSN'bo', (Donatien (do'-

nt'se^N') Marie Joseph de Vimeur—deh ve'muR',)
Vicomte, a French general, born near Vendome in

1750. He went to Saint Domingo with Leclerc, at
whose death, in 1802, he became commander-in-chief.
He was killed at Leipsic in 1813.
Rochambeau, de, (Jean Baptiste Donatien de

Vimeur,) a French marshal, born at Vendome in 1725,
was the father of the preceding. He served with dis-

tinction in Minorca, at Crevelt, and at Minden, (1759.)
He commanded an army of six thousand men sent to
the United States in 1780, and contributed to the victory
at Yorktown in October, 1781. In 1791 he obtained the
baton of marshal. He commanded an army against the
Austrians in 1792, but resigned in the same year. Died
in 1807.

See “Memoires de Rochambeau,” by himself, 1809; “Nouvelle
Biographie Generate “ Biographie Universelle.”

Roche, rosh, (Achii.le,) a French political and his-

torical writer, born in Paris in 1801, was a republican.
He wrote “ Albert Renaud,” (4 vols., 1825,) and a “ His-
tory of the French Revolution,” (1825.) Died in 1834.
Roche, (Charles Louis,) a French medical writer,

born at Nevers in 1790. Among his works is “ Elements
of Medico-Surgical Pathology,” (5 vols., 1825-28.)
Roche, rotch, ? (Maria Regina,) an English novelist,

born in 1764. She wrote “ The Children of the Abbey,”
and other tales. Died in 1845.

Roche-Aymon de, (Antoine Charles E iienne.)

Marquis, a French general and writer on the ait of war
born in Paris about 1775. Died in 1862.

Rochefort, (Guillaume,) Chancellor of France,

was noted for wisdom. Died in 1492.

Rochefort, (Henri,) Vicomte de Lu<;ay, a French
republican agitator, born in 1830. He became editor of

the “ Lanterne,” in which he so violently assailed the

imperial policy that he was banished. Having returned

to Paris, he began to issue a journal caked the “ Mar-
seillaise,” and was elected a memb- r of the legislative

body in 1869. In 1870 he was sentenced to six months’

imprisonment for lampooning Napoleon III. He became
a member of the provisional government of 1870, and for

his connection with the Communists was in 1871 court-

martialled and sentenc d to imprisonment for life. He
was transported to New Caledonia, but escaped in 1874
to Switzerland. He returned to Paris on the amnesty of

1880 and edited “ L’lntransigeant.”

Rochefort, de, deh rosh'foR', (Guillaume Dubois,)
a French writer and translator, born at Lyons in 1731.
He wrote against the Materialists, and translated Ho-
mer’s “ Iliad” (1770) and “Odyssey,” (1777,) also the
works of Sophocles, (1788.) Died in 1788.
Rochefort, de, (Henri Louis d’Aloigny,) Mar-

quis, a French general, who became marshal of France
in 1675. Died in 1676.

Rochefoucauld, de la, deh It rosh'foo'kd', (Fran-
Qois,) Prince de Marsillac, (maR'se-ytk',) a French
Huguenot leader, was a brother-in-law of the Prince of
Conde. He fought at Chartres and Jarnac, (1569.) He
perished in the Massacre of St. Bartholomew, in Paris,

August 24, 1572.
Rochefoucauld, de la, (Franqois,) Due, Prince de

Marsillac, a celebrated French moralist and courtier,

born in December, 1613. He married Mademoiselle de
Vivonne about 1637. In his youth he was engaged at

court as the confidential agent of the queen in intrigues

against Richelieu. He formed in 1646 a liaison with
Madame de Longueville, and in the war of the Fronde
was one of the chiefs of the party which opposed the
court. He was severely wounded at the battle near
Paris in 1652, after which he renounced intrigues and fac-

tious enterprises. He produced in 1665 his “Maxims,”
(“ Reflexions, ou Sentences et Maximes morales,”) which,
according to Voltaire, is one of the works which con-
tributed most to form and rectify the national taste.

The essential principle of this book is that self-love or
interest is the chief motive of human actions. In his

latter years he enjoyed the friendship of Madame de La
Fayette and Madame de Sevigne. Died in 1680.

See his autobiographic “ Memoires,” 1662; Shard, “ Notice sur
La Rochefoucauld,” 1782 ; Madame de Siivign£,“ Lettres Sajnte-
Beuve, “Etudes sur La Rochefoucauld,” 1853; G. B. Deppjng,
‘‘Notice sur la Vie et les Ouvrages de La Rochefoucauld,” 1822;
‘‘Lives of the Most Eminent French Writers,” by Mrs. Shelley.
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Rochefoucauld, de la, (Fr£d£ric Charles,) Earl

of Lifford, a French general, born in 1633, was a zealous
Protestant. Died at Bath, England, in 1690.
Rochefoucauld, de la, (Louis Alexandre,) Due

de la Roche-Guyon, (deh It rosh ge'6N r
,) a French

patriot, born in 1743. He favoured the popular cause in

the Revolution, and was an active member of the States-

General in 1789. He was massacred at Gisors in 1792.
Rochefoucauld-Liancourt, de la, deh It rosh'-

foo'ko'le'6N /kooR/
,
(Francois Alexandre Frederic,)

Due, a liberal French peer and philanthropist, born in

1747, was a cousin of the preceding. He was a member
of the Constituent Assembly in 1789-90, and went into

exile in 1792, after which he travelled in the United
States. He returned to Paris in 1799. He founded the
school of Arts et Metiers, (at Chalons,) and the first

saving-fund in France. He published “Travels in the

United States of America,” (8 vols., 1800.) Died in 1827.
His son, Fr£d£ric Ga£tan, Marquis de la Rochefou-
cauld-Liancourt, born at Liancourt in 1779, is author
of several poems, dramas, and historical works.

See Gaytan de la Rochefoucauld, “Vie du Ducde la Roche-
foucauld-Liancourt,” 1827; “ Biographie Universelle.”

Rochejaquelein, de la, deh li rosh'zhtk'liN',
(Henri du Verger—dii vSR'zhi',) Count, a French
royalist chief of the Vendean war, was born in Poitou in

1772. He took command of a band of peasants in 1793,
and was victorious in several small battles. He said to

his men, “ If I advance, follow me
;
if I retreat, kill me

;

if I die, avenge me.” In October, 1793, he was appointed
general-in-chief of the insurgents. He gained a victory
at Entrames, October 27, but was defeated with great
loss at Mans, December 13. He was killed in battle at

Nouaille in March, 1794.
See Theodore Muret, “ Vie populaire de H. de la Rochejaque-

lein,” 1845.

Rochejaquelein, de la, (Louis,) a brother of the
preceding, was born in 1777. He was an officer in the
army, and served against the negroes in Hayti. In May,
1815, he raised a body of Vendeans to fight for Louis
XVIII. He was killed in an action at Pont des Mathis
in June of that year.

See Madame de la Rochejaquelein, “ Mdmoires “London
Quarterly Review” for April, 1816.

Rochejaquelein, de la, (Marie Louise Victoire
de Donnissan—deh do'ne'sSN',) Marquise, was born
at Versailles in 1772. She married in 1790 the Marquis
de Lescure, who was killed at the battle of Chollet.

About 1800 she became the wife of Louis de la Roche-
jaquelein, noticed above. She wrote “ Memoires” of
her own life and of the exploits of those whose name
she bore, (1815.) Died in 1857.

See Alfred Nettement, “ Vie de Madame de la Rochejaque-
lein,” 1859; “Edinburgh Review” for February, 1 S 16.

Rochers, Des. See Desrochers.
Roches, Des. See Desroches.
Rochester. See Hyde, (Lawrence.)
Rochester, Bishop of. See Fisher.
Roch'es-ter, (John Wilmot,) Earl of, a witty and

profligate English courtier, born in Oxfordshire in 1647,
was a son of Henry, Earl of Rochester. He became a

favourite of Charles II., and indulged in debauchery and
drunkenness to such excess that his constitution was
eventually ruined. In 1665 he entered the navy, and
signalized his courage in several actions. He wrote a
number of songs, satires, etc. He died in 1680, professing
penitence for his sins.

See Johnson, “ Lives of the English Poets ;” Burnet, “ Some
Passages of the Life and Death of John, Earl of Rochester,” 1681.

Rochet, ro'shi', (Louis,) a French sculptor, born in

Paris in 1817.

Rochette, ro'shgt', (D£sir£ Raoul,) an eminent
French archaeologist, born at Saint-Amand (Cher) in

1790. He married a daughter of Houdon the sculptor,

and succeeded Guizot as professor of modern history in

1815. He became professor of archaeology in Paris in

1826, and acquired much popularity as a lecturer. In
1838 or 1839 he was elected perpetual secretary of the
Academy of Fine Arts. He published, besides other
works, a “ Critical History of the Greek Colonies,” (4
vols., 1815,) and “Memoirs of Comparative Archaeology, I

Asiatic, Greek, and Etruscan,” (1848.) He left unfinished
a “ History of Ancient Art.” Died in 1854.

See Qu^rard, “La France Litt^raire;” “Nouvelle Biographie
Gcncrale ;” “Biographie Universelle.”

Rochlitz, roK'lits, (Friedrich,) a German litterateur,

born at Leipsic in 1769 or 1770, published a number of
tales and musical treatises, among which is “ Blicke in

das Gebiet der Kiinste.” Died in 1842.
Rochon, ro'shiN', (Alexis Marie,) a French as-

tronomer and navigator, born at Brest in 1741. He was
appointed astronomer of the marine in 1766, and made
a voyage to the East Indies, of which he published an
account, (3 vols., 1791.) He wrote an “Essay on An-
cient and Modern Coins,” (1 792,) treatises on optics,

etc. Died in 1817.

See Delambre, “Notice sur Rochon,” 1818; “Nouvelle Bio-
graphie G^ndrale.”

Rochon de Chabannes, ro'sh6N' deh shf'bin',

(Marc Antoine Jacques,) a French dramatist, born
in Paris in 1730. He wrote some successful comedies.
Died in 1800.

Rochow, von, fon ro'Ko, (Gustav Adolf Rochus,)
a Prussian statesman, born in Rathenow in 1792, became
minister of the interior and of the police in 1834. Died
in 1847.
Rockingham, rok'ing-am,(Charles Watson Went-

worth,) second Marquis of, an English Whig states-

man, was born in 1730. He succeeded to the marquisate
in 1750, and inherited a large fortune, which, joined with
an honourable character, rendered him a person of great
influence. He became prime minister in July, 1765, and
took Edmund Burke into his service as private secretary.

The notorious Stamp Act was repealed by this ministry,

which by the enmity of the king was driven from power
in July, 1766. He opposed the measures by which Lord
North provoked the American colonies to revolt. When
North resigned, (in March, 1782,) the king was reduced
to the painful necessity of accepting a Whig ministry,

of which Lord Rockingham was premier. He died July
1, 1782, leaving no issue.

See Lord Albemarle, “Memoirs of the Marquis of Rocking-
ham,” 2 vols., 1852; Lord Mahon, “History of England; 1*

“Edinburgh Review” for July, 1S52.

Rock'well, (James Otis,) an American poet, born
in Lebanon, Connecticut, in 1807. He became associate

editor of the Boston “Statesman,” and in 1829 assumed
charge of the “Patriot,” a journal published at Provi-

dence. He died in 1831, of an illness caused chiefly, it

is supposed, by pecuniary embarrassment. Among his

poems we may name “The Lost at Sea,” and lines “To
the Ice-Mountain.” The former is of remarkable beauty
and pathos. Rockwell was a friend of Whittier, who
has written an eloquent tribute to his memory.

See Griswold, “Poets and Poetry of America.”

Rocoles, de, deh ro'kol', (Jean Baptiste,) a French
historian, born at Beziers in 1620. He changed sides

three or four times in religion, being a Catholic in France
and a Protestant in Holland. Died in 1696.

Rode, ro'deh, (Christian Bernhard,) a German
painter and engraver, born at Berlin in 1725. He painted

history and portraits. Among his prints are illustrations

of Gellert’s “Fables.” Died in 1797.
Rode, rod, (Pierre,) a French violinist and com-

poser, born at Bordeaux in 1774. He composed con-
certos, which are much admired. Died in 1830.

Rod'er-ic or Roderick, [Fr. Rodrigue, ro'dR^g'

;

Lat. Roderi'cus,] King of the Visigoths in Spain, re-

belled against Witiza and usurped the throne in 709 or

708 a.d. Soon after this event his dominions were invaded
by an army of Arabs or Berbers, under Tarik, whose aid

was perhaps solicited by the sons of Witiza. Roderic
was defeated and killed by these invaders in 71 1. He
was the last of the Visigoths that reigned in Spain. His
story forms the subject of one of Southey’s most popular

poems, entitled “ Roderick the Goth.”

See Conde, “Historia de la Dominacion de los Arabes;” Mas-
deu, “ Historia critica."

Rodericus. See Sanchez de Arevalo, and Ro-
driguez.
Rodg'ers, (John,) an American commodore, born in

Maryland in 1771. Being appointed to the command of
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a squadron on the breaking out of the war of 1812, he
captured seven British merchantmen. He was after-

wards president of the board of navy commissioners,
and commander of the squadron in the Mediterranean.
Died in 1838.
Rodgers, (John,) a brave American commodore, born

in Maryland about 1809. He entered the navy in 1825.

He served with distinction at the battle of Port Royal,

in November, 1861. In May, 1862, he attacked Fort
Darling, or Drury’s Bluff, on the James River, with the

iron-clad Galena and other gun-boats, but was repulsed.

He commanded the Weehawken in the attack on Fort
Sumter in April, 1863, and captured the iron-clad At-
lanta near Savannah in June of that year. He was
complimented by the secretary of the navy “for these

heroic and serviceable acts.” In 1870 he was raised to

the rank of rear-admiral.

See Headley, “ Farragut and our Naval Commanders,” p. 542.

Rod'man, (Isaac Peace,) an American general, born
at South Kingston, Rhode Island, in 1822. He served
as captain at Bull Run, July 21, 1861, and as colonel at

the capture of Roanoke Island and at Newbern, North
Carolina. He became a brigadier-general in 1862, com-
manded a division at Fredericksburg, and was killed at

the battle of Antietam, in September of the same year.

See Tenney, “ Military History of the Rebellion,” p. 737.

Rod'ney, (C^sar,) one of the signers of the Decla-
ration of American Independence, was born at Dover,
in Delaware, about 1730. He became a member of the

Continental Congress of 1774, and in 1777 was elected

President of the State of Delaware. Died in 1783.

See “Lives of the Signers of the Declaration of Independence.”

Rod'ney, (George Brydges,) Lord, a British ad-

miral, born at Walton-upon-Thames in 1718. He obtained
the rank of rear-admiral in 1759, and that of admiral of
the white in 1 778. He defeated a Spanish fleet near Cape
Saint Vincent in 1780. Having been raised to the rank
of vice-admiral of England, he gained an important vic-

tory over the French admiral De Grasse in the West
Indies, April 12, 1782. He was raised to the peerage, as

Baron Rodney. Died in 1792.

SeeMtiNDY, "Life of Lord Rodney;” Campbell, “Lives of the
British Admirals.”

Rodolph of Hapsburg. See Rudolph.
Rodolphe, the French for Rudolph, which see.

Rodon, de. See Derodon.
Rodrigues, ro'dR^g', (Benjamin Olinde,) a French

socialist, born at Bordeaux in 1794. He became a favour-

ite disciple of Saint-Simon, who bequeathed to him his

manuscripts. Died in 1850.

Rodriguez, ro-dRee'glth, [Lat. Roderi'cus,] (Al-
fonso,) a Spanish theologian, born at Valladolid in 1526.

He wrote a work on “Christian Perfection,” (1614,)

which was often reprinted and translated. Died in 1616.

Rodriguez, (Ventura,) an eminent Spanish archi-

tect, born at Cienpozuelos in 1717. He designed or

constructed churches, palaces, and colleges at Saragossa,
Toledo, Malaga, Granada, etc. He became professor of

architecture at Madrid in 1752. Died in 1785.

See Ponz, “Viage de Espana.”

Roe, ro, (Azel Stevens,) an American novelist, born
in New York in 1798. Among his principal works are

“The Star and the Cloud,” “A Long Look Ahead,”
“Time and Tide, or Strive and Win,” (1852,) and “ True
to the Last,” (1859.)
Roe, ro, (Sir Thomas,) an English ambassador, born

in Essex about 1580. He was sent on an embassy to

the Great Mogul in 1614, and to Constantinople in 1621.

Died in 1644.
Roe'buck, (John,) an English chemist and iron-

master, born in Sheffield in 1718, practised medicine in

Birmingham. He invented a method of procuring sul-

phuric acid at a greatly-reduced cost, and about 1760
established at Carron extensive iron-works, in which he
improved the method of smelting iron. He was con-
nected with James Watt in his early experiments on the

steam-engine. Died in 1794.
Roebuck, (John Arthur,) a British politician, a

grandson of the preceding, was born at Madras in 1801.

He was elected member of Parliament for Bath in 1832,

and again in 1841. After 1849 he represented Sheffield

in the House of Commons until he was defeated in 1868.

He originated the motion on the conduct of the Crimean
war which resulted in the defeat and removal of the
Aberdeen ministry. He displayed a violent hostility to

the United States and sympathy with the slaveholding
Confederacy during the great civil war. Died in 1879.

See the " London Quarterly Review” for July, 1852; “Fraser’s
Magazine” for November, 1846, (article “Contemporary Orators.”)

Roederer, ro'deh-rer or ri.'deh-raiR',(jEAN Georges,)
a French physician, born at Strasburg in 1726. He
became professor of midwifery at Gottingen in 1751.
He published “Elements of the Obstetric Art,” (“Ele-
menta Artis obstetricia;,” 1752,) “On Mucous Disease,”
(“De Morbo mucoso,” 1762,) and other works. Died
in 1763.

See “Biographie Medicale.”

Roederer, (Pierre Louis,) Comte, a French states-

man, was born at Metz in 1754. As a member of the
National Assembly, (1790,) he advocated liberty and
equality. He was elected a member of the Institute

in 1796, promoted the accession of Bonaparte to power
in 1799, and became a senator in 1802. In 1806 Joseph
Bonaparte appointed him minister of finance in Naples.
He held no office under the Bourbons. He wrote an
able “Memoir on Polite Society in France,” (183=:.)

Died in 1835.
See Mignet, “ Roederer, sa Vie et ses Travaux,” 1838 ; Sainte-

Beuve, “Causeries duLundi,”and “Le Comte de Roederer,” 1853;
“ Nouvelle Biographie Generate.”

Roelas, de las, di Ids ro-a'lis, (Juan,) an excellent

Spanish painter, born at Seville about 1560, was called

El Clerigo Roelas. He worked for some time in

Madrid, and removed to Olivares about 1624. The
churches of Seville are adorned with many of his works.
Among his master-pieces are “ El Transito” of San Isi-

doro, a “ Holy Family,” and “ Santiago.” Died in 1625.

See Cean-Bermudez, “Diccionario Historico.”

Roell. See Roll.
Roemer. See Romer.
Roenne. See Ronne.
Roepel, roo'pel, (Conrad,) a Dutch painter of flowers

and fruits, born at the Hague in 1679 ; died in 1748.

Roer or Roeer, rb'er, (Hans Heinrich Eduard,)
a German Orientalist, born at Brunswick in 1805. In

1839 he visited Calcutta, and became in 1846 one of
the secretaries of the Asiatic Society. About the same
time he founded the “ Bibliotheca Indica,” to which he
contributed a number of translations from the Sanscrit,

Arabic, and Persic.

Roestraten, roos'tRi'ten, (Pieter,) a Dutch painter

of portraits and still life, born at Haarlem in 1627. He
worked for some years in London, where he died in

1698.

Roetscher. See Rotscher.
Roffensis. See Fisher, Bishop of Rochester.
Rog'er, [It. Ruggiero, rood-ja'ro,] Count of Sicily,

born in Normandy in 1031, was an enterprising warrior.

He conquered Sicily from the Saracens. Died in 1101.

See “Nouvelle Biographie G^nerale.”

Roger I., King of Sicily, born about 1096, was a
son and successor of the preceding. At the death of
his cousin, Duke of Apulia, he obtained possession of
Apulia and Calabria, (1127.) He took arms against

Pope Innocent II., and made him prisoner, in 1139.
By recognizing Roger as King of Sicily, etc., the pope
obtained his liberty. Roger was an able and powerful
prince. Died in 1154.

See Muratori, “Annali d’ Italia Ordericus Vitalis, “ His-
toria Ecclesiastica “ Nouvelle Biographie G^n^rale.”

Rog'er, Bishop of Salisbury, a powerful English prel-

ate, became prime minister of Henry I. about 1107.

Died in 1139.

Roger, ro'zhfi', (Adolphe,) a French painter of his-

tory, born at Palaiseau (Seine-et-Oise) about 1797.
Roger, (Gustave Hippolyte,) a French vocalist,

born in Paris in 1815. His voice is a pure tenor.

Roger, (Jean Franqois,) a French dramatist, born
at Langres in 1776. He produced “The Lawyer,”
(“ L’Avocat,” 1806,) and other successful comedies. In
1816 he became secretary-general of the post-office. He
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was admitted into the French Academy in 1817. Died
in 1842.
See “ Nouvelle Biographic Generate.”

Rog-er, (Pierre.) See Clement 'VI.

Roger (or Richard) of Hexham, an English chro-
nicler, was prior of a convent at Hexham about 1150.
Roger of Hovenden See Hovenden, de.
Roger of Wendover, an English chronicler, wrote

“Flowers of History,” (“Flores Historiarum,”) which
commences at the creation. Died in 1237.
Rog'ers, (Benjamin,) an English composer of sacred

music, born at Windsor; died about 1698.
Rogers, (Charles,) an English antiquary, born in

Westminster in 1711; died in 1784.
Rogers, (Charles,) The Rf.v., a Scottish genealo-

gist and author, born at Dunino, Fifeshire, in 1825.
Rogers, (Daniel,) an English scholar and diplo-

matist, born at Aston about 1540, was a pupil of Me-
lanchthon. He was employed by Queen Elizabeth in

embassies to Germany, etc. Died in 1590.
See Wood, “ Athenag Oxonienses.”

Rogers, (George,) an English theological writer,

born in 1741. He was rector of Sproughton for about
fifty years. Died in 1835.
Rogers, (Henry,) a distinguished English essayist,

born at Saint Alban’s in 1806, was an Independent min-
ister in early life. He contributed to the “ Edinburgh
Review” a number of essays and biographical notices,

which were republished in 1850. He is author of “The
Eclipse of Faith,” (1852,) and of other works, some of
which are designed to prove that philosophy and re-

vealed religion are in accordance with each other. He
became principal of an Independent College near Man-
chester in 1857. In 1866 he published “Reason and
Faith, with other Essays.”
Rog'ers, (Henry Darwin,) an eminent American

geologist, born at Philadelphia in 1809. He made a
survey of the State of New Jersey, of which he published
a report, and a geological map, in 1835. His report on
the geology of Pennsylvania came out in 1858, (2 vols.

4to.) It enjoys a high reputation for thoroughness and
accuracy. He was appointed in 1857 regius professor
of geology and natural history at Glasgow, Scotland.
He also became associate editor of the “ New Philo-

sophical Journal,” Edinburgh, and contributed to various
other periodicals. Died in Glasgow in May, 1866.
Rogers, (James Blythe,) M.D., an American phy-

sician, brother of the preceding, was born in Philadelphia
in 1803. He was appointed in 1847 professor of chem-
istry in the University of Pennsylvania. He was author
of several valuable scientific treatises. Died in 1852.
Rogers, (John,) an English martyr, was in his youth

a Roman Catholic priest. Having been converted at

Antwerp, he settled at Wittenberg as pastor of a Prot-
estant church. He returned to England in the reign of
Edward VI., and became prebendary of Saint Paul’s.

He was committed to prison in 1553 or 1554, condemned
as a heretic by Bonner and Gardiner, and burned at

Smithfield in 1555, refusing to save his life by apostasy
from the truth.

See Chester, “ Life of John Rogers.”

Rogers, (Rev. John,) an English writer on theology,
born at Ensham, in Oxfordshire, in 1679, lived some
time in London. He published a “Discourse of the
Visible and Invisible Church of Christ,” (1719,) and
other controversial works. Died in 1729.

See Samuel Miller, “Memoirs of John Rogers.”

Rogers, (John,) an American sculptor, born at Salem,
Massachusetts. Among his works are the “ Slave Auc-
tion,” “ The Returned Volunteer,” “The Picket Guard,”
“The Wounded Scout

;

” “The Union Refugees,” and
other spirited illustrations of the war of 1861-65, and
of common life.

See Tuckerman, “Book of the Artists.”

Rogers, (Robert Empie,) M.D., brother of Henry
Darwin, noticed above, was born at Baltimore in 1814.
He graduated at the University of Pennsylvania, where
he became in 1852 professor of chemistry. He was
subsequently appointed dean of the medical faculty

in that institution.

Rogers, (Samuel,) an eminent English poet, born at

Newington Green, a suburb of London, on the 30th of

July, 1763. He was the third son of Thomas Rogers, a

London banker. After leaving school he became suc-

cessively a clerk and a partner in his father’s banking-
house. He published in 1786 a volume entitled “An
Ode to Superstition, and other Poems,” which attracted

little notice. In 1792 he produced his “Pleasures of
Memory,” a beautiful and highly-finished poem, which
was received with much favour. He removed in 1803
to a fine house in Saint James Place, in which he passed
the rest of his long life. This house was celebrated as

a resort of eminent literary and political characters,

including Scott, Byron, Mobre, Wordsworth, Southey,
and Coleridge. He retired from business in the prime
of life, with an ample fortune, of which he made a gen-
erous use. He gave liberally to artists and literary men
who were in pecuniary distress. His reputation was fully

maintained, or perhaps increased, by “ Human Life,”

a poem, (1819.) In 1822 he produced the first part of

an admirable poem, entitled “Italy,” which is his most
extensive work. It is stated that he spent ^10,000 in

the illustration of this poem, the complete edition of

which, with engravings after Prout and Turner, appeared
in 1836. He was never married. Died in December,

1855, over ninety-two years of age.

See “Recollections of the Table-Talk of Samuel Rogers,” 1856;

Jeffrey, “Miscellanies:” “Nouvelle Biographie Generale “Ed-
inburgh Review” for October, 1813, and March, 1819: “London
Quarterly Review” for March, 1813 :

“ Fraser’s Magazine” for April,

1856 ; Allibone, “ Dictionary of Authors;” “ North British Review”
for August, 1856: “Biographical Sketches,” by H. Martineau.

Rogers, (Thomas,) an English theologian, entered a
college at Oxford in 1568. Died in 1616.

Rogers, (William,) D.D., an American Baptist di-

vine, born at Newport, Rhode Island, in 1751. He was
appointed in 1778 a chaplain in the Continental army,
and in 1792 became professor of English and oratory in

the University of Pennsylvania. Died in 1824.

Rogers, (William Barton,) brother of Henry Dar-
win, noticed above, born in Philadelphia in 1805, was
appointed professor of natural philosophy and geology
in the University of Virginia. He has published, among
other works, “Elements of Mechanical Philosophy,”

(1852,) and has contributed to various scientific journals,

both American and foreign.

Rogers, (Woodes,) Captain, an English navigator

and buccaneer, commanded an expedition against the

Spaniards in the South Sea about 1709. Died in 1732.

Roget, ro'zhl', (Peter Mark,) F.R.S., an English
physiologist and physician, of French extraction, born
in 1779, graduated as M.D. at Edinburgh in 1798. He
settled in London, and was secretary to the Royal
Society. His reputation is founded on an able work
entitled “Animal and Vegetable Physiology,” (1834,)

which is one of the “Bridgewater Treatises.” He is

author of other scientific works, and of a “Thesaurus
of English Words and Phrases,” (1853.) Died in

September, 1869.

See “ Edinburgh Review” for October, 1834.

Roggeween, rog'geh-wan', (Jacob,) a Dutch navi-
gator, born in Zealand in 1669. He commanded an
exploring expedition sent from Holland to the South
Sea in 1721. Died in 1733.
Roghman, roG'mln, (Roland,) a Dutch landscape-

painter, born at Amsterdam in 1597. He painted Dutch
and German scenery. He also produced some fine

etchings of landscapes. Died in 1686.

Rogier, ro'zhe-1 ', ( Charles Latour, ) a Belgian
statesman, was born at Saint-Quentin in 1800. He was
a prominent member of the provisional government
formed in 1830. In 1832 he was appointed minister of
the interior, and in 1840 minister of public works.
He became again in 1847 minister of the interior in a
cabinet of which the king confided to him the formation.
Having retired in 1852, he was reappointed to the same
office in 1857, and became minister of foreign affairs in

1861. He was a leader of the Liberal party. Died 1885.
See L. de LomInie, “ M. Rogier, par un Homme de Rien,” 1843.

Rognetta, rdn-ygt'tl, (Filippo,) an Italian medical
writer, born about 1805, practised in Paris. Died at

Naples in 1857.
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Rogniat, ron'ye^.', (Joseph,) Baron, a French gene-
ra] of engineers, born at Saint-Priest in 1776. He was
chief engineer of the grand army in 1812. Died in 1840.

Rohan, de. See Soubise.
Rohan, de, deh xo'bu', (Anne,) a French Protestant

lady, distinguished for her piety and learning, born in

1584, was a sister of Henri, Due de Rohan. She was
mistress of the Hebrew and other ancient languages.
Died in Paris in 1646.

Rohan, de, (Henri,) Due, Prince de Leon, an able

French Huguenot chief, born in Brittany in 1579, was a

son of Renee, noticed below. He married in 1605
Marguerite de Bethune, daughter of the Due de Sully.

He commanded an army which fought for religious

liberty in the civil war which began in 1621, was sus-

pended by a treaty in 1623, renewed in 1627, and ended
in 1629. Having retired to Venice, he was appointed
general-in-chief of the Venetian army in 1630, and was
chosen by Cardinal Richelieu to direct the war in the

Valtelline. He defeated the Imperialists in 1635 at

Luvino and Tirano. He was mortally wounded at

Rheinfelden, where he fought for his friend Bernard
of Saxe-Weimar, in 1638. He left Memoirs of events
which occurred in France from 1610 to 1629, and a
treatise on war,—“Le parfait Capitaine,” (1636.)

See Courtilz de Sandras, “Histoire secrete du Due H. de
Rohan,” 1697: Haag, “La France protestante Bazin, “Histoire
de Louis XIII;” “ Nouvelle Biographie G^ndrale.”

Rohan, de, (Louis,) Prince, a Frenchman, noted
for his gallantry and intrigues, was born about 1635.

He was a son of Louis de Rohan, Prince de Guemene.
Having engaged in a conspiracy against Louis XIV., he
was executed in 1674.
Rohan, de, (Louis Ren£ Edouard,) Prince Car-

dinal, was born in Paris in 1734. He was sent as

ambassador to Vienna in 1772, but, having offended
Maria Theresa, he was recalled in 1774. He became
a cardinal in 1778. He was a patron of Cagliostro,

and was scandalously implicated in the affair of the

“Diamond Necklace,” (1784,) in which he was the dupe
of Madame La Motte, who, by forged letters, signed
“ Marie Antoinette,” persuaded the cardinal to buy a
necklace as a present to the queen. For this he was
tried and acquitted. Died in 1803.

See “Nouvelle Biographie G'Lierale.”

Rohan, de, (Marie.) See Chevreuse, de.

Rohan, de, (Ren£e,) Vicomte, Sieur de Pontivy
et de Frontenay, a French Protestant, born in 1550,
was one of the most valiant captains of his time. He
married the celebrated Catherine de Parthenay-Larche-
veque. Died in 1586.

See Bayle, “Historical and Critical Dictionary;” Haag, “La
France protestante.”

Rohault, ro'o', (Jacques,) a French natural philoso-

pher, born at Amiens in 1620, was a teacher of Cartesian
philosophy. He wrote a “ Treatise on Physics,” (“ Traite

de Physique,” 1671,) which was for a long time a standard
work on that subject. Died in 1675.

See Mor6ri, “ Dictionnaire Historique.”

Rohault de Fleury, ro'5' deh fluh're', (Charles,)
a French architect, born in Paris in 1801. The govern-
ment committed to him the construction of the Museum
of Natural History about 1830.

Rohini, ro'hf-nee', [etymology obscure,] in the
Hindoo mythology, the name of one of the daughters
of Daksha, said to be the favourite wife of Chandra, (or

the moon.*') She is the bright star in the bull’s eye,

called in Arabic Aldebaran, (or A 1 Dabaran.) Other
stars regarded as the sisters of Rohini are also num-
bered among the wives of Chandra.

See Moor, “ Hindu Pantheon.”

Rohmann, ro'mSn, (Jorgen Lindegaard,) a Danish
historian and poet, born in the island of Seeland in 1797.
He published several works on Danish history, and be-
came Bishop of Fiinen. Died in 1855.
Rohr or Roehr, roR, (Johann Friedrich,) a Ger-

man theologian, born near Naumburg in 1777. He was
identified with the rationalistic school, and published

* The moon in Sanscrit (as in German) is masculine,—not feminine,
as in the languages of Greece and Rome.

several works on theology. He resided at Weimar,
where he died in 1848.

Rohrbacher, roR
/bi/

shaiR,
)
(Ren£ Franqois, ) a

French ecclesiastical writer, born at Langatte in 1789.
He wrote a “General History of the Catholic Church,”

(29 vols., 1849-53.) Died in 1856.

Rojas or Roxas, de, d& ro'His, (Fernando,) a cele-

brated Spanish author, who flourished about 1500. His
dramatic romance “ Celestina” obtained great popu-
larity. The first edition of it was dated 1500.

Rojas or Rojas-Zorilla, de, di ro'His tho-rfel'yi,

(Francisco,) an eminent Spanish dramatist, born at

Toledo in 1601. Among his dramas are “ Garcia del Cas-
tanar,” “El Desden vengado,” (“The Insult Avenged,”)
“ Progney Filomena,” and “ Entre Bobos anda el Juego.”
Rokes, ro'kgs, (Henry,) called Zorg, a skilful Dutch

painter, born at Rotterdam in 1621, was a pupil of

David Teniers. Died in 1682.

Rokitansky, ro-ke-tin'ske, (Karl,) a distinguished

physician and pathologist, born at Koniggr'atz, in Bo-
hemia, in 1804. He became in 1844 professor of patho-

logical anatomy at Vienna, and subsequently a member
of the Academy of Sciences and rector of the University

in that city. He was the projector of the great Vienna
Hospital. He has published a “ Manual of Pathological

Anatomy,” (5 vols., 1842,) which is regarded as a stand-

ard work and has been translated into English.

Rokmeny. See RukminI.
Ro'land, [Lat. Rutlan'dus; It. Orlando or Ro-

lando,] a hero celebrated in the romances of chivalry,

was supposed to have been a nephew of Charlemagne.
He was killed at the battle of Roncesvalles, in 778 a.d.

See Ariosto, “Orlando Furioso.”

Roland, ro'lSN', a brave and able leader of the

French Camisards, was born in Gard in 1675. He
gained several victories about 1702 over the royal forces,

who could not capture him until he was betrayed by one
of his party. He was shot in 1704.
Ro'land, [Fr. pron. ro'ldN',] Madame, (originally

Marie Jeanne Phlipon (fle'pbN') or Philipon, (fe

-

le'piiN',) also called Manon Phlipon,) one of the most
noble and highly-gifted women that France has produced,
was born in Paris, March 17, 1754. She was the only
child of an engraver, and was liberally educated. Latin
and music were included in the list of her studies. She
was fond of books in early childhood, and received a
lasting influence from Plutarch, who was her favourite

author when she was nine years of age. In youth she
was an enthusiastic devotee of the Catholic Church, and
about the age of twelve persuaded her parents to send
her to a convent for one year. Her mature opinions
about religion are thus indicated in a passage of her
Memoirs: “I can still attend with interest the celebra-

tion of divine worship when it is conducted with dignity.

I forget the quackery of the priests, their ridiculous

fables, and their absurd mysteries. . . . The woes of
mankind, the consoling hope of an all-powerful Remune-
rator, occupy my thoughts

;
all other fancies vanish ; the

sense of duty is quickened,” etc. After she had arrived

at W'omanhood, though her faith in the Church was
shaken, she preferred studious retirement to the hollow
and frivolous pleasures of the gay world. She rejected

many successive suitors, whom her beauty attracted in

such numbers that she compared them to a levee en masse,

and resolved to marry none but a philosopher.

About 1775 she was introduced to M. Roland, whom
she characterizes as “un veritable homme de bien,” (“ a

truly good man.”) He took several years to consider

the subject, and when he offered his hand her father

refused his consent, although he (M. Phlipon) was re-

cently ruined in fortune by his dissipated habits. Before
this time, it appears, she had lost her mother, who was
an excellent woman. Her father’s house having ceased
to be a desirable, or even tolerable, residence, she retired

to the convent in Paris in which she had formerly passed
a year. After she had lived here five months, M. Roland
renewed his offer, which was accepted. They were mar-
ried in 1780, after which they resided successively at

Paris, Amiens, and Lyons. She visited England with
her husband in 1784, and Switzerland in 1787. She
was an enthusiastic votary of republican liberty, and in
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the first stage of the Revolution enlisted in the cause
with ardour, although she expressed a presentiment that

she would be placed in the forlorn hope of the army.
By her fascinating manners, commanding genius, and
great conversational powers, she acquired such an influ-

ence in the councils of the Girondists that she has been
called the “inspiring soul” of that party. She assisted

M. Roland in his official duties while he was minister of

the interior, in 1792. He found that the literary success
of his reports, etc. was in an exact ratio to the part that

she took in their composition, and people were surprised

at the amount of work which he despatched. She com-
posed the important letter addressed by her husband to

Louis XVI. in May, 1792.

About this time she became deeply interested—too

deeply for her own peace—in Buzot, a young Girondist

of noble character and handsome person, to whom she
alludes in this passage of her “ Memoires “I honour
and cherish my husband as a sensible girl loves a vir-

tuous father, to whom she would sacrifice even her
lover

; but I have found a man who might be this lover

;

and, remaining faithful to my duties, my ingenuity has
failed to conceal the feelings or passion which for the

sake of duty I subdued.” She adds that her husband
became jealous, and they were both unhappy.
M. Roland, having been proscribed by the Jacobins,

retired to the country in May, 1793; but his wife pre-

ferred to remain in Paris, and was committed to prison

about the 1st of June. She seems to have considered
the prison as an asylum from the suspicion of a jealous

husband, and her imprisonment as a relief from the

struggle of passion against duty. In a letter to Buzot
she says, “ I owe to my persecutors the possibility of

combining love and duty. Ah 1 do not pity me ! Others
may admire my courage,—you alone can appreciate my
joy.” She improved her time in prison by writing her
“ Memoires,” which are enlivened by many anecdotes
and portraits of eminent persons. Her style is admi-
rable and graceful in the highest degree. “ I never
heard any woman,” said Count Beugnot, “ speak with

so much accuracy and elegance.” In the passage from
the prison to the scaffold she had a full view of the

house in which she had spent many happy years in

youth. There was the window from which she had often

gazed on the sun setting behind the distant hills. Her
last words, according to a popular statement, were, “ O
Liberty ! what crimes are committed in thy name !” She
was beheaded on the 9th of November, 1793. She left

one child, Eudora, born in 1781.
“ According to our modern notions,” says the “ Edin-

burgh Review” for April, 1865, “ she was neither gentle,

nor pious, nor delicate, nor even virtuous. . . . But,

viewed by that strange light of her own times, she stands

out in noble and lofty pre-eminence. Of her greatness,

if heroism is greatness, there can be no doubt.”

See C. A. Dauban, “ fitude sur Madame Roland et son Temps,
suivie des Lettres de Madame Roland k Buzot,” 1S64 ;

“Memoires
de Madame Roland Rentes durant sa Captivitd,” nouvelle Edition,

revue et completee par M. P. Faug&rr, 1864; Louise Colet,
“Charlotte Corday et Madame Roland,” 1S42; “ Memoires de Ma-
dame Roland,” Edition enticement conforme au manuscrit auto-

graphe, etc., publide avec des notes par C. A. Dauban, 1864;
Sainte-Beuve, “ Portraits ;” “ Edinburgh Review” for April, 1865 :

“ Nouvelle Biographie Gendrale “ Memoires de Madame Roland,”
by MM. Berville and Barri&re ; “Appeal to Impartial Posterity,”

etc., by Madame Roland; “Lives of the Most Eminent French
Writers,” by Mrs. Shelley.

Roland, (Philippe Laurent,) an able French sculp-

tor, born at Marcq-en-Baroeul (Nord) in 1746. He was
a member of the Institute of Paris, and was commissioned
by the government to make statues of Homer, Solon, and
Malesherbes. Died in Paris in 1816.

Roland d’Erceville. See Rolland.
Roland de la Platiere, ro'16N' deh It pli'ttr-aiR',

(Jean Marie,) a French Girondist minister of state, was
born near Villefranche (Beaujolais) in 1734. He was
inspector-general of manufactures before the Revolution.

His house in Paris was the head-quarters of the party

of the Gironde in 1791-92. He became minister of the

interior in March, 1792, but was dismissed from office in

June of the same year, in consequence of a famous letter

addressed to the king. This letter was composed by
his wife. (See Roland, Madame, noticed above.) He

again acted as minister of the interior from August 10,

1792, to January 23, 1793, when he resigned, having
vainly striven against the reign of anarchy and violence.

He retired to Rouen in May, and, on hearing of the

death of his wife, committed suicide, in November, 1793.

See Madame Roland, “Memoires;” Lamartine, “History
of the Girondists;” “Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Rolander, ro-lan'der, (Daniel,) a Swedish natural-

ist, born in Smiland, explored the botany and zoology
of Surinam in 1755, and returned home in 1756. He died

soon after, before he could publish his manuscripts.
Rolandino, ro-lln-dee'no, an Italian chronicler, born

at Padua about 1200. He wrote a Latin chronicle of
events which occurred from 1200 to 1260. Died in 1276.

Rolando, ro-lin'do, (Luigi,) an eminent Italian anat-

omist, born at Turin in 1773, became professor of anatomy
in the university of that city about 1814, and wrote
several able works, etc. Died in 1831.

See Carlo Bellingeri, “ Elogio storico del Professore L. Ro-
lando;” “Biographie Universelle.”

Roldan, rol-dfin', (Pedro,) a Spanish sculptor, born
at Seville in 1624, worked at Rome, Madrid, and Seville,

where he died in 1700.

Rolewinck, ro'leh-^ink', (Werner,) a German
monk, born in 1425, wrote a popular history of the world,

called “ Fasciculus Temporum,” (1474.) Died in 1502.

Rolfe, (R. Monsey.) See Cranworth, Lord.
Rolfink, rol'fink, (Werner,) a German medical

writer, born at Hamburg in 1599; died at Jena in 1673.

Roll or Roell, rol, (Hermann Alexander,) a Ger-
man Protestant divine, born at Doelberg in 1653. He
was professor of theology at Utrecht, (1704-18,) and
wrote several commentaries on Scripture. Died in 1718.

Rolland (or Roland) d’Erceville, ro'15N'd§Rss
,
v£l',

(Barth£lemi Gabriel,) a French writer and judge,

born in 1734, was an adversary of the Jesuits. He was
executed by the terrorists in 1794.
Rolle, rol,? (Denis,) M.P., an opulent Englishman,

born in Devonshire in 1725. He purchased a large tract

in Florida, and there planted a colony, (about 1766,)

which was soon abandoned. Died in England in 1797.
Rolle, (Henry,) an English judge, born in Devon-

shire in 1589. He compiled a digest, which was published

with the title of “Rolle’s Abridgment.” In 1648 he was
appointed chief justice of the king’s bench by the Parlia-

ment, which he had supported in the civil war. He re-

fused to preside at the trial of Charles I. Died in 1656.
“ He was,” says Sir Matthew Hale, “a person of great

learning in the common law, profound judgment, great

moderation, justice, and integrity.” (Preface to “ Rolle’s

Abridgment.”)

See Lord Campbell, “Lives of the Chief Justices,” vol. i.

;

Foss, “The Judges of England.”

Rolle, rol'leh, (Johann Heinrich,) a German com-
poser of church music, born at Quedlinburg in 1718.

He succeeded his father as director of music at Mag-
deburg in 1752. Among his principal works are the

oratorios of the “Death of Abel” and “Abraham on
Mount Moriah.” Died in 1785.

Rolle, (John,) Lord, an English Tory politician, born

in Devonshire in 1751. He was raised to the peerage

in 1796. He is said to have used a large fortune liberally,

and to have been the subject of “ The Rolliad,” a political

satire, written by several Whigs. Died in 1842.

Rolle, rol, (Michel,) a French mathematician, born

at Ambert in 1652; died in Paris in 1749. “He ren-

dered,” says Fontenelle, “great service to science.”

Rolle, (Pierre Nicolas,) a French writer, born at

Chatillon-sur-Seine in 1770, was author of “ Researches

into the Worship of Bacchus,” (3 vols., 1824.) Died in

1855. His son, Jacques Hippolyte, born at Dijon in

1804, became an able journalist of Paris.

Rollenhagen, rol'len-hl'gen, ( Georg, ) a German
fabulist and didactic poet, born at Bernau in 1542; died

in 1609.

Rolli, rol'lee, (Paolo Antonio,) an Italian poet, born

in 1687. He went to England about 1725, and taught

Italian to the princesses of the royal family. He trans-

lated “Paradise Lost” into Italian verse, (1729,) and

wrote some original poems, which were popular. Died

in Italy in 1767.
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Rolliu, rol'lin or ro'l&N', (Charles,) an eminent
French historian and professor of belles-lettres, was
born in Paris in January, 1661. He became professor

of rhetoric at the College du Plessis in 1687, and ob-

tained the chair of eloquence at the College de France
in 1688. He was rector of the University about two
years, (1694-96.) He revived the study of Greek, and
made reforms in the system of education. In 1726 he
published a good work on the Study of Belles-Lettres,

(“Traite de la Manure d’etudier et d’enseigner les

Belles-Lettres.”) He also wrote a “ History of Rome,”
(1738,) and an “Ancient History,” (“Histoire ancienne,”

12 vols., 1730-38,) which enjoyed much popularity, es-

pecially with the young. It has been translated into

English. According to Voltaire, Rollin was one of the

first French authors who wrote a good style in prose.

His character was amiable and virtuous. Died in 1741.

See Gu^nf.au de Mussy, “Vie de Rollin ;” Trognon, “ Eloge
de Rollin,” 1818 ; Sainte-Beuve, “Causeries du Lundi,” tome vi.

;

Bousson de Mairet, “ Essai sur la Vie de Rollin;” N iceron,
“Memoires;” “ Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Rollin, (Ledru.) See Ledru-Rollin.
Rol'lo, Rou, roo, or Hrolf, [Fr. Rollon, ro'li>N',

and Raoul, ri'ool',] first Duke of Normandy, born
about 860 a.d. He was originally a Norwegian viking or

pirate, and was noted for strength and martial prowess.
In the reign of Charles the Bald he ascended the Seine
and took Rouen, which he kept as a base of operations.

He gained a number of victories over the Franks, and
extorted from Charles III. in 912 the cession of the

province since called Normandy. By the famous treaty

which Charles and Rollo signed at this time the latter

agreed to adopt the Christian religion. Died about 930.

Rol'lock, (Robert,) a Scottish divine and scholar,

born near Stirlingin 1555. He was the fust piincipal of

the University of Edinburgh, founded about 1582. He
wrote commentaries on Scripture. Died in 1598.

Rolph, (John A.,) an English artist and engraver of
landscapes, bora in Essex in 1798. Fie emigrated to the
United States in 1833, and worked in New York city.

Died in Brooklyn in 1862.

Rolt, (Sir John,) an English lawyer, was called to

the bar in 1837, and became attorney general in 1866 in

succession to Sir H. Cairns. He was appointed a lord
justice of appeal in 1867 Died in 1871.

R51t, (Richard,) an English writer of history, biog-

raphy, etc., was born in 1724 or 1725. Among his

works is a “History of the General War” which ended
in 1748, 4 vols., and “Cambria,” a poem, (1749.) Died
in 1770.
Romagnosi, ro-m&n-yo'see, (Giovanni Domenico,)

an eminent Italian jurist and publicist, born near Pia-

cenza in 1761. He published in 1791 an able work on
penal legislation, “ Genesis of Penal Law,” (“ Genesi
del Diritto penale.”) About 1806 he and other jurists

formed a new Italian criminal code at Milan. He wrote
numerous legal works, and lectured on law at Milan for

many years. Died in 1835.

See CANTti, “Notizia di G. D. Romagnosi,” 1835; Ferrari,
“Vitadi Romagnosi,” 1835; G. Saccht, “ Biografia di G. D. Ro-
magnosi,” 1835; “Nouvelle Biographie Gdndrale.”

Romain. See Romanus.
Romain, ro'miN', (Adrian,) a Flemish geometer

and physician, born at Louvain in 1561. He wrote on
geometry, etc. Died at Mentz in 1615.
Romain, (Jules,) the French name of Giulio Ro-

mano.
Romain de Hooghe. See Hooge.
Romaine, ro-man', (William,) an eminent English

Calvinistic theologian of the Anglican Church, born at

Hartlepool in 1 7 14. He became a popular preacher in

London, married a Miss Price in 1755, and was appointed
rector of Blackfriars’ in 1764. He preached at this place
about thirty years. Among his most popular works are
“The Walk of Faith,” (1771,) and “The Triumph of
Faith,” (1795.) Died in 1795.

See W. B. Cadogan, “Life of W. Romaine,” 1796; Thomas
Hawies, “ Life of the Rev. W. Romaine,” 1797.

Roman, roTnSN', (Jean Baptiste Louis,) a French
statuary, born in Paris in 1792, gained the grand prize
in 1816. Died in 1835.

Roman, ro'min, (Johan Helmich,) a Swedish mu-
sician and composer, born at Stockholm in 1694 ; died
in 1758.
Romana, de la, di li ro-mi'na, (Don Pedro Caro

y Sureda— ki'ro e soo-ra'Di,) Marquis, a Spanish
general, born in Majorca in 1761. He served with dis-

tinction in the war against the French, (1793-95 and
1809-10.) Diedini8u.
Romanelli, ro-mi-nel'lee, (Domenico,) an Italian

antiquary, born in the Abruzzi in 1756; died in 1819.
Romanelli, (Giovanni Francesco,) an eminent

painter of the Roman school, born at Viterbo in 1617,
was a pupil of Pietro da Cortona. He was employed
at Paris by Louis XIV. and Cardinal Mazarin. He
also adorned several churches of Rome with his works.
Died in 1663. His son Urbano, born in 1652, was a
painter. Died in 1682.

See Lanzi, “ History of Painting in Italy.”

Romanet, ro'mi'nV, (Antoine Louis,) a French
line-engraver, born in Paris in 1748. He engraved
successfully some works of Raphael and Titian. Died
in 1807.

Romani. See Romanino, (Girolamo.)
Romanino, ro-mi-nee'no, (Giorgio,) an able Italian

painter, born at Rome about 1500. He was invited to

France, and painted some frescos in the Louvre. His
design and colour are highly praised.

Romanino or Romani, ro-mS'nee, (Girolamo,) an
Italian painter, born at Brescia about 1490, imitated
Titian, and was a good colorist. He painted some
frescos in the Louvre, Paris. Died about 1560.
Romano. See Giulio Romano.
Romano, da, dS. ro-mi'no, (Ezzelino, St-si-lee'no,

or Eccelino, St-chi-lee'no,) an able commander and a
famous Ghibeline leader, remarkable for his reckless
courage and for his cruelty, was born in 1194. As an
ally or partisan of the emperor Frederick II., he fought
against the Marquis d’Este, and captured Padua in 1237.
He was excommunicated by the pope about 1252, and a
league was formed against him by several cities and
princes of Lombardy. He died, or was killed in battle,

in 1259.
Romanof, Romanov, or Romanow, ro-m&'nof,

(Michael Feodorovitch,) the founder of the reigning
dynasty of Russia, was a son of the Metropolitan of
Rostof. He was elected Czar or emperor in 1613, when
he was only fifteen or sixteen years old. He made peace
with the Swedes by the cession of Ingria and Karelia,
and afterwards waged against the Poles a defensive war,
which ended in 1619. He promoted the civilization of
his subjects, and made reforms in the laws. He died in

1645, and was succeeded by his son Alexis.

See Wichmann, “Urkunde iiber die Wahl Michael Romanows,”
etc., 1819.

Ro-ma'nus I., Emperor of the East, called Leca-
penus, [Fr. Romain L£cap4:ne, ro'miN' li'kf'pin',]

was a native of Armenia, and father-in-law of Constan-
tine VII., who made Romanus his colleague in the
empire in 919. Died in 948.
Romanus II., a grandson of the preceding, and son

of Constantine VII., was born in 939. He poisoned his

father and obtained the throne in 959. Died in 963.
Romanus III., Argy'rus, [Fr. Romain Argyre, ro'-

m&N' iR'zh^R',] was born about 968. He married Zoe,
a daughter of Constantine IX., whom he succeeded in

1028. He was poisoned by Zoe, his wife, in 1034.
Romanus IV., Diogenes, obtained the throne by

marriage with Eudocia, the widow of Constantine Ducas,
in 1067 or 1068. He gained several victories over the
Turks in Asia Minor, but was defeated by Alp Arslan
in Armenia. He was deposed by Michael VII., by
whose order he was put to death about 1072.

See Le Beau, “Histoire du Bas-Empire Gibbon, “Decline
and Fall of the Roman Empire.”

Romanus, (ASgidius.) See Colonna, (Egidio.)
Ro-ma'nus, [Fr. Romain, ro'm&N',] Pope, born near

Civita Castellana, in Italy. He was elected pope in

September, 897 A.D. Died in 898.
Romanzof. See Rioomantsof.
Romberg, rom'b§RG, (Andreas,) a German violinist

and composer, born in 1767, became director of music

< as k; 5 as s; g hard; g as j; G, H, K, guttural; N, nasal; R, trilled; s as z; th as in this.
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at Gotha in 1815. He produced several sacred pieces
and operas, and set to music Schiller’s “ Song of the
Bell” and other poems. Died in 1821.

Romberg, (Bernhard,) a cousin of Andreas, born
at Bonn in 1770, was celebrated for his performance on
the violoncello. He was appointed professor at the
Conservatory of Music in Paris in 1801. Died in 1841.
Rombout, rom'bowt, (J.,) a Dutch landscape-painter,

lived about 1670.

Rombouts, rom'bowts, (Theodore,) an excellent

Flemish painter of history, born at Antwerp in 1597,
was a pupil of A. Janssens. He worked in Rome and
Florence, from which he returned to Antwerp in 1625.

Among his works are “ The Sacrifice of Abraham,”
“ The Oath of Hannibal,” and a “ Descent from the

Cross.” Died in 1637.

See Descamps, “Vies des Peintres Flamands,” etc.

Rome de Lisle, (or de l’lsle,) ro'ma' deh lfel', (Jean
Baptiste Louis,) a French mineralogist, born at Grai
in 1736. He visited India and China, and returned to

France in 1764. He wrote a work on “ Crystallography,”

(4 vols., 1783,) and “ Metrologie,” (1789.) Died in 1790.
“ He first ascertained the important fact of the constancy
of the angles at which the faces of crystals meet, and,
observing further that many of them appear in several

different shapes, first conceived the idea that these

shapes might be reducible to one, appropriated in a
peculiar manner to each substance and modified by strict

geometrical laws.” (Sir John F. W. Herschel, “Dis-
course on the Study of Natural Philosophy.”)

See La Mother ip, “ £loge de Romd de Lisle,” 1790; “Bio-
graphie Umverselle.”

Romegas, ro'mi'gfs', (Mathurin d’Aux-Lescout,
mi'tii'riN' do'ISs'koo',) a brave French knight of the

order of Malta, which he joined in 1547. He distin-

guished himself in battle against the pirates and the

Turks. He was appointed commander of the galleys,

and lieutenant-general. Died in 1581.

Romer or Roemer, ro'mer, (Olaf or Olaus,) a

Danish astronomer, born at Aarhuus on the 25th of

September, 1644. He went to Paris in 1672, and aided

Picard, who procured for him the office of tutor to the

dauphin. In 1675 he made (at Paris) the important
discovery of the velocity of light by observations of the

eclipses of Jupiter’s satellites. He became professor of

mathematics in the University of Copenhagen in 1681.

He first applied the epicycloidal curve in the formation

of the teeth of wheels. Romer held several high civil

offices. Died in 1710.

See a notice of Romer prefixed by Horrebow to Romer’s
“Basis Astronomiae,” 1735; Nyerup, “ Litteraturlexicon

D

e-

lambre, “ Histoire de l’Astronomie moderne;” “Nouvelle Bio-

graphie G4n4rale.”

Romer or Roemer, von, fon ro'mer, (Friedrich,)

a German statesman, born in the Wiirtemberg Alps in

1795. He was appointed minister of justice for Wiir-

temberg in 1848, and resigned office in October, 1849.

Died in 1861.

Romey, ro'mi', (Charles Octave,) a French his-

torian, born in Paris in 1804. He produced, besides

other works, a “ History of Spain,” 10 vols., (1838-48.)

Romeyn, ro'mln, (Theodoric D.,) an influential

minister of the Dutch Reformed Church, was born at

New Barbadoes, New Jersey, in 1744. He preached

many years at Schenectady, New York, to which he

removed in 1784. He is said to have been the principal

founder of Union College, Schenectady. Died in 1804.

Romieu, de, deh ro'me-uh', (Marie,) a French poet-

ess and prose writer, lived at Viviers. Died after 1584.

Romiguieres, ro'me'ge-aiR', (Jean Dominique Jo-
seph Louis,) a French advocate, born at Toulouse in

1775, was a constant adherent of the liberal party. Died
in Paris in 1847.
Romilly, ro'me'ye', (Jean Edme, ) a Swiss Protest-

ant minister, born at Geneva in 1739, was a friend of

Rousseau. Died in 1779. His father, Jean, born in

1714, was a skilful watchmaker. Died in Paris in 1796.

Rom'il-ly, (John,) Baron, an English lawyer, a son

of Sir Samuel Romilly, was born in London in 1802.

He was elected to Parliament as a Liberal in 1832, was
appointed solicitor-general in 1848, and attorney-general

in 1850. In 1851 he became master of the rolls, and was
raised to the peerage, as Baron Romiliy, in 1866. He
died in 1874.

Romilly, (Sir Samuel,) a celebrated English lawyer
and statesman, born in London on the 1st of March,
1 757 - He was a son of Peter Romilly, a jeweller, whose
father was a French Protestant exiled for his religion.
His education at school was defective, but he studied
Latin after he was fifteen years of age, and became a
good self-taught scholar. He entered himself at Gray’s
Inn as a student of law in 1778, and was called to the bar
in 1783. In 1784 he became acquainted with the famous
Mirabeau, who introduced him to a Mr. Vaughan. By the
favour of the latter, Romilly made the acquaintance of
Lord Lansdowne, in whom he found a friend and patron.
He obtained an extensive practice in the court of chan-
cery. In politics he was a Whig and advanced liberal.

In 1806 he was elected to Parliament and appointed
solicitor-general. He acquired great reputation by his

eloquent speech against the slave-trade. In 1807 he was
removed from office in consequence of the dissolution
of the Whig ministry. He afterwards directed his efforts

to the reform of the penal code, which at that period was
very severe. Nearly three hundred crimes of various
grades were punishable by death. He procured the pas-
sage of a bill, about 1809, to repeal the statute which
made stealing from the person a capital crime. In this

enterprise he encountered strong opposition from igno-
rance, prejudice, and party spirit. He made an unsuc-
cessful effort in 1810 to repeal the statute which punished
with death the crime of stealing from a shop goods valued
at five shillings. He opposed in an eloquent speech the
declaration of war against Napoleon on his return from
Elba in 1815. He was a zealous advocate of Roman
Catholic Emancipation. In his profession he is said to
have been more successful and more distinguished than
any other Englishman of his time. Although his style

was remarkable for plainness and simplicity, the im-
pressiveness of his speeches was, we are told, almost
unparalleled. In 1818 he was returned, at the head of
the poll, by the voters of Westminster. His wife died in

October, 1818. In a fit of delirium or insanity, he put
an end to his own life in November, 1818. He was
author of “ Observations on the Criminal Law of Eng-
land,” (1810.)

See “The Life of Sir Samuel Romilly, written by himself,” edited
by his sons, 3 vols., 1840; Benjamin Constant, “Eloge de Sir
Samuel Romilly,” 1819; Roscoe, “Lives of Eminent British Law-
yers;” “Nouvelle Biographie Gdndrale “Edinburgh Review”
for February, 1812; “ Westminster Review” for June, 1840; “Lon-
don Quarterly Review” for September, 1840.

Romme, rom, (Charles,) a French geometer, born
at Riom about 1744. He wrote several useful works on
navigation, etc. Died in 1805.

Romme, (Gilbert,) a brother of the preceding, born
at Riom in 1750, was a Jacobin and an active member
of the Convention. Having been condemned to death
by the Thermidoriens, he killed himself in 1795.
Rommel, rom'mel, (Dietrich Christoph,) a Ger-

man historian, born at Cassel in 1781, became in 1815
professor of history at Marburg. He wrote a “ History
of Hesse since the Peace of Westphalia,” (1853.) Died
in 1859.
Rom'ney, (George,) an eminent English historical

and portrait painter, was born at Dalton, in Lancashire,

in December, 1734. In his youth he worked in the shop
of his father, a cabinet-maker. He married Mary Ab-
bot in 1756. After he had studied and practised paint-

ing at Kendal for five years, he settled in London in 1762,

but left his wife and children in the country, where they

remained neglected while he was prosperous and famous.

He obtained rapid success in his profession, and became
the rival of Reynolds. He passed about two years

(
1 773

—
75 ) in visits to several cities of Italy. At Rome

he painted a “Wood Nymph,” which was greatly ad-

mired. He gradually raised his price for a portrait to

thirty-five guineas for a head and sixty guineas for a

whole-length. Among his works are “Milton and his

Daughters,” “Nature unveiling herself to Shakspeare,”

and portraits of Cowper the poet, Warren Hastings,

Lord Chatham, and William Pitt. About 1798 he was
compelled to desist from work by ill health and nervous
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dejection. He removed in 1799 to Kendal, where he

was nursed by his patient and forgiving wife until he

died, in November, 1802.

See Hayley, “Life of G. Romney,” 1809; J. Romney, (his

son,) “Memoirs of the Life and Works of G. Romney,” 1830;
Allan Cunningham, “Lives of British Painters;” “London
Quarterly Review” for November, 1809.

Romney, (Henry Sidney,) Earl of. See Sidney.
Rom'u-lus, called also Qui-ri'nus, the founder of

Rome, a semi-fabulous personage, supposed to have
lived about 750 b.c. According to tradition, Romulus
and Remus were the twin sons of Mars and Rhea Silvia,

who was a daughter of Numitor, King of Alba. Amu-
bus dethroned Numitor and ordered the young twins to

be exposed to destruction
;
but they were suckled by a

wolf and educated by Faustulus, a shepherd of the king.

After they were grown up and informed of the secret of

their birth, they killed Amulius, restored Numitor, and
founded the city of Rome. Remus was punished with

death by Romulus for jumping, in derision, over the wall

of the new city, and Romulus became the first and sole

king of Rome, the population of which was increased

by exiles, outlaws, and fugitive slaves invited from ad-

jacent states. The deficiency of wives was remedied
by the abduction of Sabine maidens who assembled at

Rome as spectators of a public festival. The Sabines
waged war against Rome on this account, but peace was
restored by the mediation of the Sabine wives, and the

Romans and Sabines were united into one state, which
Romulus and the Sabine Tatius ruled jointly. Romulus
reigned about thirty-seven years, and, after death, was
worshipped under the name of Quirinus. According
to tradition, he disappeared mysteriously during a thun-

der-storm which occurred as he was reviewing his army
in the Campus Martius, and the opinion prevailed that

he was carried up to heaven.

See Niebuhr, “History of Rome;” Tanneguy-Lef^vre,
“ Discours sur Romulus,” 1666; Plutarch, “Life of Romulus;”
J. Gronovius, “ Oratio de Origine Romuli,” 1684.

Romulus Augustulus. See Augustulus.
Roncaglia, ron-kil'yi, (Constantino,) an Italian

writer on theology, etc., born at Lucca in 1677 ; died

in 1737.
Roncalli, ron-kil'lee,

(
Cristoforo,) called Pome-

rancio or Pomarancio, an excellent painter of the

Florentine school, born at Pomerance in 1552, was a

pupil of N. Circignani. He worked at Rome, Genoa,
etc., and painted the cupola of the church of Loretto.

Died at Rome in 1626.

Rondani, ron-di'nee, (Francesco Maria,) an Ital-

ian painter, born at Parma about 1490, was a pupil of
Correggio. Died about 1548.
Rondel, du, dii rbN'del', (Jacques,) a French phi-

losopher, born about 1630, was professor of Greek at

Sedan from 1664 to 1681. He published a “Life of
Epicurus,” (1679,) and other works. Bayle, who was
his friend, calls him (under the article “Epicurus”) a
good poet and a good Greek scholar. Died at Maestricht
in 1715.

See Haag, “La France protestante.”

Rondelet, rbNd'li' or rbN'deh-li', (Guillaume,) a
French naturalist, born at Montpellier in 1507. He
practised medicine and lectured in that city. He pub-
lished a treatise “ On Sea-Fish,” (“ De Piscibus marinis,”

1534,) and several medical works. Died in 1566.

See Nic^ron, “Memoires;” Sainte-Marthe, “Floges;”
“ Biographie Medicale.”

Rondelet, (Jean,) a French architect, born in Lyons
in 1734, or, as some say, in 1743. He was a pupil of
Soufflot, and became in 1781 his successor as architect

of the Pantheon, or church of Sainte-Genevieve, at Paris.

He built the dome of this edifice. He published an
important treatise on architecture, “Traite de l’Art de
Batir,” (5 vols., 1802-17,) which is called a classical

work. Died in Paris in 1829.

See Vaudoyer, “Discours sur la Tombe de J. Rondelet,” 1829.

Rondet, ron'di', (Laurent Etienne,) a French
writer on religion and morality, born in Paris in 1717;
died in 1785.
Rondot, riN'do', (Natalis,) a French economist and

editor, born at Saint-Quentin in 1821.

Rouge, rong'eh, (Johannes,) a celebrated reformer
among the Catholics, born in Silesia in 1813. He was
ordained a Catholic priest in 1840 ; but he was soon
after suspended for his heretical opinions, and in 1844
published a letter denouncing the exhibition of the

“holy coat,” which Arnold!, Bishop of Treves, had just

proclaimed. Although excommunicated by the chapter
of Breslau, Ronge rapidly gained adherents, and in

1845 a German Catholic Church, independent of that of

Rome, was founded. In the revolution of 1848 he took
refuge in England, and many of the new societies were
suppressed. He died in 1887.

See “Vindication of J. Ronge,” translated from the German by
Robert Taylor, 1845; Eduard Duller, “J. Ronge und die freie

Kirche,” 1849; “Autobiography of J. Ronge,” translated from the
German by John Lord, London, 1846; “Westminster Review” for

December, 1845, (article “ German Theology.”)

Ronne or Roenne, von, fon ron'neh, (Ludwig
Moritz Peter,) a German jurist, born in Holstein in

1804. He became about 1843 a judge or councillor in

Berlin. Among his important works is “ The Political

Law of the Prussian Monarchy,” (1st vol., 1850.)

See “Jahrbuch zum Conversations-Lexikon,” 1857.

Ronsard, de, deh rbN'siR', (Pierre,) an eminent
French poet, born in the Vendomois in 1524. He learned
to speak English, German, and Italian, and was instructed

in Greek by Dorat and Turnebe. He wrote odes, epi-

grams, hymns, eclogues, etc., and was considered the

most popular poet of his time. Malherbe and Boi-

leau, however, did not appreciate him highly. Ronsard
conceived the idea of grouping seven French poets,

including himself, into a constellation called the Pleiade.

The other six were his imitators. Died in 1585.

See Claude Binet, “Vie de Ronsard,” 1586; Guillaume Col-
letet, “ Vie de Ronsard,” prefixed to an edition of his works, 1854 •

Longfellow, “Poets and Poetry of Europe;” E. Gandar, " Ron-
sard consider^ comme Imitateur d’Homere et de Pindare,” 1854;
“ Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Ronsin, rbN'siN', (Charles Philippe,) a French
Jacobin and dramatist, born at Soissons in 1752. He
became a general in 1793, and was one of the most
violent agents of his party. He was executed with
Hebert in 1794.
Ron'tho, (Matthew,) a monk and Latin poet, born

in Greece, translated Dante’s “Divina Commedia” into

Latin verse. Died at Sienna in 1443.
Roodtseus,rot'se-us, (Jan Albert,) a Dutch portrait-

painter, born at Hoorn in 1615 or 1617 ;
died in 1674.

Rooke, rook, (Sir George,) an English admiral, born
near Canterbury in 1650. He obtained the rank of
post-captain about 1680, and that of vice-admiral of the
blue in 1692. In this year he burnt ten or more French
ships at La Hogue. He was appointed “vice-admiral
and lieutenant of the admiralty” by Queen Anne in 1702.

Sir George Rooke and Sir Cloudesley Shovel captured
Gibraltar in July, 1704. He commanded the combined
English and Dutch fleets in the war of the Spanish
succession, which began about 1702. Died in 1709.

See Campbell, “Lives of British Admirals;” “ Biographia Bri-

tannica.”

Rooke, (Lawrence,) an English mathematician and
astronomer, born at Deptford in 1623, was one of the

original Fellows of the Royal Society. He became
professor of astronomy at Gresham College, London, in

1652. Died in 1662.

Roo'ker, (Michael Angelo,) an English landscape-

painter and engraver, born in London in 1743, was a
son of Edward Rooker, an engraver. Died in 1801.

Rook'wood, (Ambrose,) an accomplice in the Gun-
powder Plot, was the head of an old and wealthy English
family. He was induced by his friendship for Catesby
and by his sectarian zeal to take part in that conspiracy.

He was put to death in 1606, aged about twenty-eight.

Roome, room, (Edward,) an English lawyer and
satirist. He offended Pope by a satire entitled “ Pas-

quin,” and wrote “The Jovial Crew,” a drama. Died
in 1729.
Roomofski, Roumovsky, or Rumowsky, roo-

mof'skee, (Stephen,) a Russian astronomer, born in

Vladimir in 1734. He became professor of astronomy
at Saint Petersburg in 1763, and vice-president of the

Academy of Sciences in 1800. He published several
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mathematical works, and translated the “ Annals” of

Tacitus into Russian, (1808.) Died about 1814.

Roon, von, fon ron, (Albrecht Theodor Emil,) a

Prussian general and writer, born at Kolberg about 1803.

He became a major-general in 1856, and minister of war
in 1859. He rendered important services by the re-

organization of the army, and ably assisted Von
Moltke in the war of 1870-1. He published several

valuable treatises on geography and ethnology. He died
in 1879.
Roorda van Eysinga, roR'dS. vfn I'sing-i, (Pieter

Theodore,) a Dutch Orientalist, born at Leeuwarden
about 1 790. He published, besides other works, a Dutch-
Javanese Dictionary, (1855.) Died in i860.

Roore, de, deh ro'reh, (Jacob,) a Flemish painter,

born at Antwerp in 1686, was a pupil of Van Opstal.

Among his works are “The Capitol besieged by Bren-

nus,” and “The History of Pandora.” Died in 1747.

Roos, ros, (Johann Heinrich,) a celebrated German
painter of landscapes and animals, and a skilful engraver,

born at Otterndorf in 1631. Both his prints and paintings

command high prices. Died at Frankfort in 1685.

Roos, (Johann Melchior,) a painter of landscapes

and animals, born at Frankfort in 1659, was a son of the

preceding. He was not equal to his brother Philip Peter.

Died in 1731.
Roos, (Philip Peter,) surnamed Rosa da Tivoli, a

skilful painter of animals and landscapes, born at Frank-
fort about 1655, was a son of Johann Heinrich, noticed

above. He worked many years at Tivoli : hence his sur-

name. He painted with great facility. His touch is said

to be broad and mellow. Among his works are many
pastoral landscapes. His backgrounds and skies are

admirable for fidelity to nature. Died at Rome in 1705.

See Lanzi, “ History of Painting in Italy

“

Biographie Univer-

selle.”

Roos, (Theodor,) a German painter, born at Wesel
in 1638, was a brother of Johann Heinrich, noticed above.

He painted portraits and landscapes. Died in 1698.

Roose. See Liemaecker, (Nikolaas.)
Roose, ro'zeh, (Theodor Georg August,) a Ger-

man medical writer, born at Brunswick in 1771. He
published “ Principles of Legal Medicine,” (1802,) and
other w'orks. Died in 1803.

Roostam, Roostem, Roostum, Rustem, or Rus-
tam, roos'tem, written also Roustem, Roustam, and
Rostam, the most illustrious of Persian heroes, is sup-

posed to have lived about 600 years B.C. He was the

son of the celebrated warrior Zal or Zalzer and an Indian

princess named Rudaba. The exploits of Roostam form
the favourite theme of the Persian poets and romance-
writers ;

and it is difficult to determine what is historical

and what is fiction in the accounts of him which have
come down to us. Sir William Jones says, “Rostam
was certainly a commander under Cyrus, [the Great.]”

Roostam forms the most prominent figure in Firdousee’s

great epic, the “Shah Nameh,” or “Book of Kings.”

See “A Short History of Persia” in volume v. of Sir W. Jones’s
Works ; J. Atkinson, “ Abridgment of the Shah Nameh of Firdausi,”

London, 1832; “Memoirs of Celebrated Characters,” by Lamar-
tine, 1856.

Roostam- (Roustam- or Rustam-) Pasha, roos'-

tam pa'shV, an able and unscrupulous Turkish minister

of state, became grand vizier under Solyman the Mag-
nificent, who reigned from 1520 to 1566.

Root, (Erastus,) an American politician, born at

Hebron, Connecticut, in 1772. He removed to Delhi,

New York, about 1796, and was elected a member of

Congress four times between 1802 and 1817. He was a

political friend of De Witt Clinton. Died in 1846.

Ro'per, (William,) an English biographer, married

in 1528 Margaret, a daughter of Sir Thomas More, a

learned and accomplished lady. He wrote a “Life of

Sir Thomas More,” which is commended.
Roque, de la, deh It rok, (Antoine,) a French lit-

terateur
,
born at Marseilles in 1672, edited the “ Mercure

de France” from 1721 until 1744. Died in 1744.
Roque, de la, (Gilles Andr£,) a French genealogist,

born near Caen about 1598. Among his works is a

valuable “Treatise on the Nobility,” (“Traite de la

Noblesse,” 1678.) Died in 1686.

Roque, de la, (Jean,) a French traveller, born at

Marseilles in 1661, was a brother of Antoine, noticed
above. He published several books of travels in Arabia,
Palestine, and Syria, (1716, 1717, 1722.) Died in 1745.
Roquefort, de, deh rok'foR', (Jean Baptiste Bona-

VENTURE,) a French philologist and antiquary, born at

Mons in 1777. He published an “Etymological Dic-
tionary of the French Language,” (1829.) Died in 1834.

See “Nouvelle Biographie Generate.”

Roquelaure, de, deh rok'loR', (Antoine,) Baron,
a French marshal, born in 1544, was a constant adherent
of Henry IV. He was in the carriage with that king
when the latter was killed, (1610.) Died in 1625.

See Moreri, “ Dictionnaire Historique L’Estoile, “Journal.”

Roquelaure, de, (Gaston Jean Baptiste,) Due, a
son of the preceding, was born in 1617. He served in

the army, and obtained the rank of lieutenant-general.

He was noted for his facetious sayings. Died in 1683.
His son Antoine Gaston Jean Baptiste, born ip

1656, became marshal of France. Died in 1738.
Roqueplan, rok'pl&N', (Camille Joseph Etienne,)

an eminent French painter of landscapes and genre, born
at Marlemort in 1802, was a pupil of Gros and Abel de
Pujol. He obtained a medal of the first class in 1828.

Many of his works are illustrative of Rousseau’s “Con-
fessions” and Sir Walter Scott’s Novels. Died in 1855.
Roqueplan, (Louis Victor Nestor,) a litterateur,

a brother of the preceding, was born at Marlemort in

1804. He became editor of the “ Figaro” about 1827,

and was director of the Opera of Paris from 1847 to

1854. Died in 1870.

Roques, rok, (Pierre,) a French Protestant writer,

born at La Caune in 1685. He became pastor of a church
at Bale in 1710, and published, besides other works, “ The
Evangelical Pastor,” (1723,) and a new edition of Moreri’s

“Dictionary,” (6 vols., 1 73 1.) Died in 1748.

See Frey, “Vie de Pierre Roques,” 1784.

Roquette, de, deh roficSt', (Gabriel,) a French
ecclesiastic, born at Toulouse in 1623, became Bishop
of Autun in 1666. He was notorious as the prototype

of Moliere’s “ Tartuffe.” Died in 1707

.

Rorario, ro-ra're-o, [Lat. Rora'rius,] (Girolamo,)
an Italian ecclesiastic and writer, born at Pordenone in

1485. He wrote a curious treatise “ That Brutes often

reason better than Man.” Died in 1556.

Rosa, (Carl,) a violinist and operatic performer, was
born in Hamburg in 1842.

Rosa, ro'sd, (Cristoforo,) a painter of the Venetian
school, born at Brescia. He excelled in perspective,

and painted the architecture in some works of Titian.

Died in 1576.

Rosa, (Pietro,) a son of the preceding, was a favour-

ite pupil of Titian. He was a good colorist. He died

young, in 1576.
Rosa, (Salvator,) [Anglicized in pronunciation as

sil-vfi'tor ro'za,] a famous Italian painter of history,

landscapes, and battles, was born at Arenella, near

Naples, on the 20th of June, 1615. He received lessons

in art from F. Francanzani, his brother-in-law, and was
a diligent student of nature. About 1635 he went to

Rome, where he worked and attained a high reputation.

In 1647 he took part in the revolt at Naples, and fought

for Masaniello. After the final defeat of the insurgents,

Salvator escaped to Florence, where he was patronized

by the grand duke. He was partial to wild, romantic,

and desolate scenery. His imagination was morbid,

gloomy, and extravagant. After he had worked at

Florence for several years, he returned to Rome, where
he exhibited some pictures in 1663. He produced at

Rome his “ Conspiracy of Catiline,” which is accounted

his master-piece. He made for himself enemies at

Rome by his poetical satires. Died in March, 1673.
“ Salvator possessed real genius,” says Ruslcin, “ but

was crushed by misery in his youth. ... In heart

disdainful, in temper adventurous, conscious of power,

impatient of labour, ... he fled to the Calabrian hills,

seeking not knowledge, but freedom. ... He had not

the sacred sense,—the sense of colour : all the loveliest

hues of the Calabrian air were invisible to him. He
saw only what was gross and terrible. ... I see in him,
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notwithstanding his baseness, the last traces of spiritual

life in the art of Europe.”

See Cant(j, “Salvator Rosa,” 1844; Lady Morgan, “Life of

Salvator Rosa,” London, 2 vols., 1824, which is said to be a romance,

or romantic biography; Lanzi, “History of Painting in Italy

Ruskin, “Modern Painters;” Passeri, “Vite de’ Pitton ;” Do-
menici, “Vite de’ Pittori Napoletani ;” “Nouvelle Biographie

Generale;” “Edinburgh Review” for July, 1824.

Rosa da Tivoli. See Roos, (Philip Peter.)

Rosa, de la, (F. Martinez.) See Martinez.
Rosalba Carriera, ro-s&Fbi k£r-re-a'r&, a famous

Italian portrait-painter, often called simply Rosalba, was
born at or near Venice about 1674. She is said to have

been the most excellent artist of her time in the use of

the crayon or pastel. Her Madonnas were much ad-

mired. She visited Paris in 1720, and obtained there great

success. About 1746 she became blind. Died in 1757.

Rosamel, de, deh ro'sf'mSF, (Claude Charles
Marie Ducampe—dii'kSNp',) a French admiral, born

at Trencq in 1774. He was minister of marine from

September, 1836, to March, 1839. Died in 1848.

Ros'a-morfd, [Fr. Rosemonde, roz'mbNd', or Rosa-
monde, ro'zi'm6Nd/

,] often called The Fair Rosamond,
was a daughter of Walter, Ford Clifford. She became a

favourite of Henry II. of England, and mother of two
sons, William Longsword, and Jeffery, Archbishop of

York. Died in 1177.

Rosapina, ro-sa-pee'ni, or Rosaspina, ro-si-spee'-

ni, (Francesco,) an Italian engraver, born at Bologna

about 1 762. Among his chief works is “La Pinacoteca,”

a series of seventy-two engravings of the finest pictures

of the gallery of Bologna. Died in 1841.

Rosas, de, di ro'sis, (Juan Manuel Ortiz—or-

t£th',) a South American dictator, born in Buenos Ayres

in 1793. He lived as a Gaucho in his youth, and was an

active partisan of the Federals in the civil war against

the Unitarians. In 1829 he was elected Governor of

the Argentine Republic, or Buenos Ayres. He became
dictator in 1835. By some writers he is represented

as a monster of cruelty. His administration, however,

was beneficial in respect to trade and finance. He was
defeated in battle by an army under General Urquiza

in February, 1852, after which he lived in exile.

See “Nouvelle Biographie G6n6rale ;” “Fraser’s Magazine” for

May, 1852; “Democratic Review” for May, 1846.

Roscelin, ros'liN', written also Ruzelin, [Lat. Ros-

celi'nus or Roscelli'nus,] a famous French theologian

and schoolman, born at or near Compiegne. He was a

Nominalist, and was for some time regarded as the

inventor of Nominalism. In 1092 he was condemned

as a heretic by a council at Soissons. Died about 1122.

See B. Haureau, “Dela Philosophie scolastique Chladen,

“De Vita et Haeresi Roscelini,” 1756.

Roscelinus or Roscellinus. See Roscelin.

Roscher, rosh'er, (Wilhelm,) a German political

economist, born at Hanover in 1817. He became pro-

fessor of political science, etc. at Leipsic in 1848. He
published, besides other works, “I he Life and Times
of Thucydides,” (1842,) and “ Geschichte der National-

okonomie in Deutschland” (1874.)

Roschlaub or Roeschlaub, rosl/lowp, (Andreas,)

a German medical writer, born in 1768 ;
died in 1835.

Roscius, rosh'e-us, (Quintus,) a celebrated Roman
actor, was born near Lanuvium. He amassed a large

fortune by his performance on the stage. His name
was so proverbial for excellence that Garrick was styled

“the British Roscius.” An oration which Cicero pro-

nounced for Roscius in a civil suit is extant. Died

about 60 B.c.

Ros'coe, (Henry,) an English lawyer and writer,

born in 1800, was a son of the historian. He wrote

a “Life of William Roscoe,” (1833,) and “The Lives of

Eminent British Lawyers,” in Lardner’s “ Cyclopaedia.”

Died in 1836.

Roscoe, (James,) an English poet and lawyer, born

about 1791. He resided at Knutsford, Cheshire, for

nearly fifty years. He contributed to “ Blackwood’s

Magazine” and other periodicals. Died in May, 1864.

Roscoe, (Robert,) a barrister, a brother of Henry,

noticed above, was born about 1 79®* He wrote poems

of some merit. Died in 1850.

Roscoe, (Thomas,) an English author and translat >r,

a broiher of the preceding, was born about 1790. He
produced several poems and tales, and a “ Tour in the

Isle of Wight.” Among the works translated by him
are Sismondi’s “Literature of Southern Europe,” and
Silvio Pellico’s “Memoirs.” He died in 1871.
Roscoe, (William,) an eminent English historian

and poet, born at or near Liverpool on the 8th of March,
1753. He practised as an attorney in his early life, and
married Miss Griffiths in 1781. He wrote several pam-
phlets against the slave-trade, and a poem on the same
subject. His reputation is chiefly founded on his “ Life

of Lorenzo de’ Medici, called the Magnificent,” (2 vols.,

1796,) which was very successful and was translated into

French, German, and Italian. He retired from business
as an attorney about 1800, became partner in a banking-
house, and purchased an estate in land. In 1805 he pub-
lished an interesting and popular work, “The Life and
Pontificate of Leo X.” He became a Whig member of
Parliament (for Liverpool) in 1806. He was the prin-

cipal founder of the Royal Institution of Liverpool.
In 1816 the banking-house with which he was connected
failed, and he was under the necessity of parting with
his magnificent library. He died in June, 1831, leaving
four sons, noticed in this work. As a historian, Roscoe
has been censured by some critics for a too great indul-

gence shown to the character of Leo X. and to the vices

of his court, and particularly for his defence of Lucretia
Borgia. (See, on this subject, the “ Edinburgh Review”
for January, 1806 ;

also Dr. Hoefer’s article on Alex-
andre VI, in the “Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”)

See Henry Roscoe, “ Life of William Roscoe,” 2 vols., 1833 ;

“Lives of Distinguished Northerns,” by Hartley Coleridge;
Allibone, “Dictionary of Authors;” “Edinburgh Review” for

July, 1833; “Fraser’s Magazine” for December, 1832, (with a

portrait.)

Roscoe, (W. S.,) an English poet, born in 1781, was
a son of the preceding. He was author of a volume of
poems. Died in 1843.
Ros-com'mon, (Wentworth Dillon,) Earl of,

an English poet, born in Ireland about 1633, was the son
of James Dillon, third Earl of Roscommon, and a Ro-
man Catholic. His mother was a sister of the famous
Earl of Strafford. When the latter was impeached, young
Dillon was sent to study at Caen, under Bochart. He
returned to England about 1660, became master of the

horse to the Duchess of York, and married Frances, a

daughter of the Earl of Burlington. He wrote odes,

prologues, epilogues, and an “Essay on Translated
Verse,” (1680.) He also translated Horace’s “Art of

Poetry” into blank verse, (1680.) Died in 1684.

See Johnson, “ Lives of the English Poets.”

Rose, (George,) a British politician, born at Brechin,

Scotland, in 1744, was noted for business talents and
practical sagacity. He was secretary of the treasury

from 1782 to 1801, and was a constant adherent of Mr.
Pitt, who in 1804 appointed him joint paymaster-general

of the forces. In 1807 he became treasurer of the navy.

He was a grandfather of General Sir Hugh Henry Rose.
Died in 1818.

See “Diaries and Correspondence of George Rose,” 3 vols.,

i860; Chambers, “Biographical Dictionary of Eminent Scotsmen
“Edinburgh Review” for July, i860.

Rose, roz, [Lat. RossAi'us,] (Guillaume,) a French
prelate, notorious for his factious violence, was born at

Chaumont about 1542. He was a partisan of the League
against Henry III. and Henry IV. Died in 1602.

Rose, ro'zeh, (
Gustav, ) a distinguished German

mineralogist, a brother of Heinrich, noticed below, was
born at Berlin in 1798. He became (1822) keeper of

the mineral collection and professor of mineralogy (1839)

at Berlin. He wrote “Elements of Crystallography,”

and contributed the geognostic and mineralogical part

to the “ Journey to the Ural and Altai Mountains,”
etc., which he made with Humboldt and Ehrenberg
in 1829. He died in 1873.
Rose, (Heinrich,) son of Valentin the Younger, born

at Berlin in 1795, was a pupil of Berzelius at Stockholm.

He became, after his return, professor of chemistry in

his native city, in 1835. His principal work, entitled

“Manual of Analytical Chemistry,” (2 vols., 1851,) has
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been translated into several languages. As a piactical

analyst in the department of inorganic chemistry he was
highly distinguished. He discovered in 1844. the sub-
stance called .Niobium. He died in 1864. *

Rose, (Sir Hugh Henry,) an able British general,
born in 1803. His father, Sir George H. Rose, was
British minister at Berlin. He commanded a division

in India, (1857-60,) and helped to suppress the mutiny.
In 1866 he was created Baron Strathnairn. He became
a field-marshal in 1877. Died in 1885.
Rose, (Hugh James,) an English divine and volumi-

nous writer, born in Surrey in 1795. He became vicar
of Horsham in 1821, and rector of Hadleigh in 1830.
In 1836 he was appointed principal of King’s College,
London. He published numerous sermons and contro-
versial works, and a new edition of Parkhurst’s “Greek
Lexicon.” He projected the “ Biographical Dictionary”
which bears his name, but did not live to finish it. Died
at Florence in 1838.
Rose, (Jean Baptiste,) a French priest and writer on

morals, born in Franche-Comte in 1714; died in 1805.
Rose, (Samuel,) an English lawyer and biographer,

born at Chiswick in 1767. He wrote a “Life of Oliver
Goldsmith.” Died in 1804.
Rose, (Valentin,) the Elder, a German pharma-

cist, born at Neu-Ruppin in 1735, was assessor of the
medical college at Berlin. Died in 1771.
Rose, (Valentin,) the Younger, a son of the

preceding, was born at Berlin in 1762. He studied
chemistry under Klaproth, and was author of several
useful chemical treatises. Died in 1807.

Rose, (William Stewart,) a distinguished scholar
and translator. He was the author of a “Naval History
of the Late War,” and translated “ Amadis de Gaul ”

from the Fiench, and the “Orlando Innamorato ” and
“ Orlando Furioso ” from the Italian. Died in 1843.

Rosebery (Archibald Philip Primrose,) Earl
of, was born in London in 1847 and took h.s seat in the

House of Lords in 1868. He was under secretary for

the home department August, 1881, to 1885, and took
office with Mr. Glad.-tone in 1886 as secretary for

foreign affairs. He was elected lord rector of the

university of Aberdeen in 1878, and lord rector of the
university of Edinburgh in 1880.

Rosecrans, (William Stark,) an American gen-
era), born at Kingston, Delaware country, Ohio, in 1819.

In the summer of 1861 he was appointed a brigadier-

general and sent to Western Virginia. He defeated the

insurgents at Rich Mountain in July, 1861, after which
he commanded in West Virginia for several months. He
obtained command of the army of the Mississippi in

June, 1862, and gained a decisive victory at Corinth
(October 4) over Van Dorn and Price. He commanded
the Union army at the great battle of Stone River, near
Murfreesboro’, which ended on the 2d of January, 1863.

General Bragg retreated by night, leaving Rosecrans
master of the field. The Union loss was 1533 killed

and 7245 wounded. General Rosecrans in June moved
his army southeastward in pursuit of Bragg, who retired

into Georgia, and the Union army occupied Chattanooga
about the 9th of September. Bragg, having been rein-

forced, turned back and attacked Rosecrans on the 19th

and 20th of September at Chickamauga. This battle

was disastrous to the Union army, which retreated to

Chattanooga. Rosecrans was relieved from the com-
mand about the 20th of October, 1863, and was appointed
commander of the district of Missouri in January, 1864.

He was sent as minister to Mexico in July, 1868, but was
recalled a few months later.

See “The Army of the Cumberland;” Tenney, “Military and
Naval History of the Rebellion,” 1865.

Roseingrave, ro'zin-grav, ? (Thomas,) an Irish mu-
sician, went to Rome to study in 1710. He became
organist of the church of Saint George, London, in 1725.
Died in 1750.
Rosel or Roesel, rd'zel, (August Johann,) a Ger-

man painter and naturalist, born near Arnstadt in 1705.
He received the title of Von Rosenhof. He published
a periodical on insects, with good figures, (4 vols., 1746
-61.) Died-in 1759.

Roselli, ro-sel'lee, or Rosselli, (Cosimo,) an emi-
nent Florentine painter, born at Florence in 1439. He
painted frescos in the Sistine Chapel at Rome, which
gained the prize offered by the pope, when among his
competitors were Perugino and Ghirlandaio. He suc-
ceeded by a profuse use of gold and ultramarine,
although he was inferior to his competitors. Died
after 1506.

See Vasari, “Lives of the Painters;” Lanzi, “ History of Paint-
ing in Italy;” Baldinucci, “ Notizie.”

Roselli or Rosselli, (Matteo,) an Italian painter,
born at Florence in 1578, was a pupil of Pagani. He
opened at Florence a school, in which several able artists

were formed. Died in 1650.
Rosellini, ros'el-lee'nee or ro-s§l-lee'nee, (Ippolito,)

Cavaliere, an eminent Italian antiquary and writer on
Egyptian antiquities, born in August, 1800. He became
professor of Oriental languages at Pisa in 1824. In 1827
he was commissioned by the Grand Duke of Tuscany to
explore the monuments of Egypt, assisted by six com-
panions, some of whom were artists. He co-operated
with Champollion, who at the same time was sent to
Egypt by the French government. They returned in

1830, and, Champollion having died in 1832, the results
of their researches were published by Rosellini in a
capital work entitled “ The Monuments of Egypt and
Nubia Explained and Illustrated,” (“I Monumenti dell’

Egitto e della Nubia,” etc., 10 vols., 1832-40.) He-<-
obtained the chair of universal history at Pisa in 1840.
Died in June, 1843.

See Bardelli, “ Biografia del Professore I. Rosellini,” 1843;
G. Dei, “ Biografia del Professore I. Rosellini,” 1843 > C. Cavedoni,
“ Biografia d’L Rosellini,” 1843.

Rosemonde. See Rosamond.
Rosen, ro'zen, (Friedrich August,) a celebrated

German Orientalist and philologist, born at Hanover
on the 2d of September, 1805. He was educated at the
University of Leipsic and that of Berlin, the latter of
which he entered in 1824. He gave special. attention
to Sanscrit and the Semitic languages, and published an
important work entitled “Sanscrit Roots,” (“Radices
Sanscritae,” 1827.) In 1828 he became professor of
Oriental languages in the University of London, since
called University College. He was appointed secretary
to the Oriental Translation Committee, and in the latter

part of his life was professor of Sanscrit in the college
above named. He wrote the articles relating to Oriental
literature for the “Penny Cyclopaedia.” Among his
numerous publications is “ Rig-Vedae Specimen,” (1830,)
and a valuable fragment of the “Rig-Veda,” “ Sanhita
Liber primus, Sanscrite et Latine,” (1838, unfinished.)
He died prematurely in September, 1837.

See “Biographie Universelle,” (new edition.)

Rosen,
(
Georg,

) a German Orientalist, born at
Detmold in 1821.

Rosen, ro'zen, (Nikolaus,) a Swedish medical writer,

born near Gothenburg in 1706. He was ennobled in

1762, and his name was then changed to Rosenstein.
Died in 1773.
Rosen, von, fon ro'zen, (George,) Baron, a Russian

poet, born in Saint Petersburg about 1805, was an inti-

mate friend of Pooshkin. He produced, besides other
poems, “Ivan the Terrible,” (1833,) and “Basmanof,”
(1836.) Died in i860.

Rosenblut, ro'zen-bloot', (Hans,) sometimes called
Rosener, a German poet and dramatic writer of the
fifteenth century.
Rosenkranz, (Johann Karl Friedrich,) pro-

fessor of philosophy at Konigsberg, was bo:n at
Magdeburg in 1805. He published a number of works
in favour ot Hegel’s philosophy. Among his works is

a “General History oi Poetry, ” (3 vols., 1833,) a “Life
of Hegel,” (184),) and an interesting autobiography
(1873.) He died in 1879.
Rosenmiiller, ro'zen -mul'ler, (Ernst Friedrich

Karl,) an eminent German Orientalist, born near Hild-
burghausen in 1768. He studied at Leipsic, where he
became in 1813 professor of Oriental literature. He
was the aufhor of “Scholia on the Old Testament,”
(“ Scholia in Vetus Testamentum,” 23 vols., 1788-1835,)
“ Manual for the Literature of Biblical Criticism and
Exegesis,” (4 vols., 1797-1800,) “ Institutes of the Arabic
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Language,” (1818,) and “ Manual of Biblical Antiquities,”

(4 vols., 1823.) Died at Leipsic in 1835.

See “Biographie Universelle,” (new edition.)

Rosenmiiller, (Johann Christian,) a distinguished

anatomist, a brother of the preceding, was born at Hess-
berg in 1771. He became professor of anatomy and
surgery at Leipsic, and prosector at the Anatomical
Theatre. He published several anatomical and scientific

works. Died in 1820.

Rosenmuller, (Johann Georg,) a German Prot-

estant theologian and pulpit orator, born at Urnmer-
stadt in 1736 ,

was the father of the preceding. He
became successively professor of theology at Erlangen,

at Giessen, and at Leipsic. He published “ Scholia in

Novum Testamentum,” (6 vols., 1777-1807,) and a “His-
tory of the Interpretation of the Sacred Books in the

Christian Church from the Age of the Apostles to the

Restoration of Letters,” (in Latin, 5 vols., 1795-1814;)
also several religious treatises in German. Died at

Leipsic in 1815.

See Chr. Dolz, “J. G. Rosenraiiller’s Leben,” 1816; “Biogra-
phie Universelle.”

Rosenstein. See Rosen, (Nikolaus.)
Rosenthal, ro'zen-til', (Friedrich Christian,) a

German anatomist and writer, born at Greifswalde in

1779. He published several professional works. Died
in 1829.

Rosenvinge, ro'zen-ving'eh, (Janus Lars Andreas
Kolderup—kol'der-oop',) a Danish jurist, born at

Copenhagen in 1792. He published “Elements of

the History of Danish Law,” (1823.)

Rosetti. See Rossetti.
Rosetti, ro-set'tee, (Constantine,) a poet, born at

Bucharest (Wallachia) about 1816. He was democratic
or liberal in politics, was exiled about 1848, and took

lefuge in Paris. He died in 1885.

J Rosetti, ro-set'tee, (Domenico,) an Italian painter

and engraver, born at Venice about 1690. He is chiefly

known as an engraver.
Roshd, (or Roshed,) Ibn. See Averroes.
Rosier, ro'ze-&', (N.,) a French dramatic author,

born in Paris about 1805. Among his works is a comedy
called “ Le Mari de ma Femme,” (1830.)

Rosin. See Rosinus.
Rosini, ro-see'nee, (

Carlo Maria, ) an Italian

archaeologist and bishop, born at Naples in 1748. He
deciphered and published some manuscripts of Hercu-
laneum, and wrote other works. Died in 1836.

See Prospero della Rosa, “Vita di C. M. Rosini,” 1837.

Rosini, (Giovanni,) a distinguished Italian poet and
novelist, born at Lucignano, in Tuscany, in 1776. He
was professor of Italian literature at Pisa from 1803
until 1849. Among his numerous works are “Luisa
Strozzi,” (4 vols., 1833,) “Torquato Tasso,” a drama,

(1835,) and a “History of Italian Painting,” (7 vols.,

1838-54.) He wrote an “Essay on the Life and Works
of Canova,” (1825,) and published a good edition of

Tasso’s works, (30 vols., 1820-30.) Died in 1855.

See Pozzolini, “Vita di G. Rosini,” 185s; Alfred von Reu-
mont, “G. Rosini’s Leben,” i860; “Biographie Universelle;”
“ Foreign Quarterly Review” for August, 1829.

Ro-si'nus, [Ger. pron. ro-zee'nus
;
Fr. Rosin, ro'-

z&n',] (Johann,) a German antiquary, whose proper
name was Rossfeld c£.Roszfeld] was born at Eisenach
in 1551. He published a “ Complete Body of Roman
Antiquities,” (“Antiquitatum Romanorum Corpus abso-

lutissimum,” 1583.) Died in 1626.

Roslin, ros-leen', (Alexander,) a Swedish portrait-

painter, born at Malmo about 1718. He worked for

many years in Paris, where he obtained great success.

He was admitted into the French Academy of Art in

1753. Died in Paris in 1793.
Rosmini, de’, di ros-mee'nee, (Carlo,) an Italian

biographer, born at Roveredo in 1758. He published,
besides other works, a “Life of Ovid,” (1789,) a “Life
of Seneca,” (1793,) a “Life of Victorino da Feltro,” (4
vols., 1801,) and a “History of Milan,” (“ Storia di Mi-
lano,” 4 vols., 1820.) His works are commended as

accurate and impartial. Died at Milan in 1827.

See Tipaldo, “ Biografia degli Italiani illustri;” A. M. Mene-
Ghelli, “Rosmini e sue Opere,” 1827.

Rosmini-Serbati, ros-mee'nee s§R-bi'tee, (Anto-
nio,) an eminent Italian ecclesiastic and philosopher,
born at Roveredo in 1787 or 1797. He produced “New
Essay on the Origin of Ideas,” ( “ II nuovo Saggio
sull’Origine delle Idee,” 1830,) and propounded a new
system of philosophy. He wrote numerous other works,
on ethics, theology, education, etc. Died in 1855.

SeeV. Gioberti, “ Degli Errori filosofici diA. Rosmini-Serba^,”
3vols., 1844; “ Biographie Universelle.”

Rosny, de. See Sully.
Rospigliosi. See Clement IX.
Ross, (Alexander,) a Scottish theologian, born

about 1570, became minister at Aberdeen in 1636. He
was an adversary of the Covenanters. Died in 1639.
Ross, (Alexander,) a Scottish divine and writer,

born at Aberdeen in 1590. He was a zealous partisan

of Charles I. in the civil war, (1642-49.) Among his

numerous works are a “View of All Religions,” and
“ Virgilii Evangelizantis Christias,” (1634.) Died in

1654.

Ross, (Alexander.) a Scottish poet and teacher,
born in Aberdienshi e in 1699. He wrote “ Helenore,
or the Fortunate Shepherdess” (1768.) Died in 1784.
Ross, (Alexander Milton,) a Canadian ornitholo-

gist, born at Belleville, Ontario, in 1832.

Ross, (Frederick Augustus,) a Presbyterian min-
ister, born at Richmond, Virginia, in 1796. He became
pastor of a church at Huntsville, Alabama, in 1855, and
published “ Slavery ordained of God,” (1857.)
Ross, (George,) an American patriot and signer of

the Declaration of Independence, was born at New Cas-
tle, Delaware, in 1730. He was a member of Congress
from 1774 until 1777. He was appointed in 1779 a judge
of the court of admiralty for the State of Pennsylvania,
and died the same year.

Ross, (Sir James Clark,) Admiral, F.R.S., an emi-
nent English Arctic navigator, born in London in April,

1800. He served his uncle, Sir John Ross, as midship-
man in his first voyage in search of a Northwest Passage,

(1818.) Between 1819 and 1825 he made three voyages
under Captain E. Parry. He took a prominent part in

Sir John Ross’s second voyage, (1829-33,) and was
raised to the rank of post-captain in 1834. In 1839 he
was appointed commander of an expedition sent with
two vessels, the Erebus and Terror, to explore the Ant-
arctic regions with special reference to the science of
magnetism. He reached the seventy-eighth degree of
south latitude, and discovered an ice-bound continent,

to which he gave the name of Victoria Land, and the

coast of which his party traced for seven hundred miles.

After a highly successful voyage of four years, he arrived

at England in September, 1843. He published a “Voy-
age of Discovery and Research in the Southern and
Antarctic Regions,” etc., (2 vols., 1847.) He was raised

to the rank of rear-admiral in 1856. Died in 1862.

See William Jerdan, “Men I have known,” London, 1866;
“Edinburgh Review” for March, 1819, and July, 1835; “London
Quarterly Review” for January, 1819, July, 1835, and June, 1847;
“North British Review” for November, 1847.

Ross, (Sir John,) Rear-Admiral, a famous Arctic

navigator, born at Balsarroch, (county of Wigton,) Scot-

land, in 1777, was an uncle of the preceding. He served
as an officer in several naval actions against the French
and Spaniards between 1800 and 1814. In 1818 he was
appointed commander of the first expedition sent to

search for a Northwest Passage. Lieutenant Parry was
the second in command. He passed through Baffin’s

Bay to Lancaster Sound, where he imagined he saw
a barrier of mountains interposed, and he returned
home in the same year. (See Parry, Captain.) In

1829 lie renewed the enterprise in the Victory, entered

Prince Regent Inlet, and was frozen up in the Gulf of

Boothia in October, 1829. His party passed about four

years of privation and peril in the Arctic seas, and
abandoned the Victory in 1832. Captain Ross dis-

covered in 1831 a point which he believed to be the

Northern Magnetic Pole. He and his party returned
by boats to Lancaster Sound, where they were rescued
by a whaling-vessel, and arrived home in September,

1833. He published in 1835 a narrative of his second
voyage. Died in 1856.
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Ross, written also Rouse and Rows, (John,) known
as “the Antiquary of Warwick,” wrote “History of the

Kings of England,” (in Latin, 1716.) Died in 1491.

Ross, (John,) Bishop of Exeter, an English writer,

born in Herefordshire. He edited Cicero’s “ Familiar

Letters,” (“Epistolae Familiares,” 1749.) Died in 1792.

Ross, (John,) [called Koo'wes-koo'we in the

Cherokee language,] a noted half-breed Indian, and
head chief of the Cherokees, was born in Georgia about

1790; died at Washington in 1866.

Ross, (Leonard Fulton,) an American officer, born
in Fulton county, Illinois. He served in the Mexican
war, and was made brigadier-general of Union volun-

teers in 1862.

Ross, ross, (Ludwig,) a German antiquary, born in

Holstein in 1806, became in 1837 professor of archae-

ology in the Otto University at Athens, in Greece. He
subsequently filled the same chair at Halle.

Ross, (Sir William Charles,) R.A., a popular
English miniature-painter, born in London in June,

1794, was a nephew of Anker Smith, the engraver. In

the early part of his career he painted history and por-

traits. He excelled in miniature, and became in this

department the most fashionable artist of his time. In

1837 he was appointed miniature-painter to the queen.

He gained a prize of £100 for a picture of “The Angel
Raphael discoursing with Adam,” (1843.) Died in i860.

Rossaeus. See Rose, (Guillaume.)
Rosse, ross, (William Parsons,) third Earl of, an

eminent English practical astronomer, born in June, 1800,

was educated at the University of Oxford. He became
a Fellow of the Royal Society in 1831, and succeeded
his father in the peerage in 1841. He acquired a wide
reputation by the construction of a telescope which was
finished about 1844 and is unrivalled in dimensions and
space-penetrating power, and by his discoveries in

sidereal or nebular astronomy. This telescope, which
has an aperture of six feet and a length of fifty-six feet,

is located near Parsonstown, Kings county, Ireland. He
was elected president of the Royal Society in 1849.

Died in October, 1867.

Rossel, de, deh ro'sll', (Elisabeth Paul Edouard,)
Chevalier, a French navigator, born at Sens in 1765.

He accompanied D’Entrecasteaux in his expedition in

search of La Perouse, and succeeded to the chief com-
mand in 1794. He was taken prisoner by the English

in 1795, and released about 1802. In 1809 he published

the “Voyage of D’Entrecasteaux in Search of La Pd-

rouse,” (2 vols.,) containing a good treatise on nautical

astronomy. Died in 1829.

See “Nouvelle Biographie Gendrale.”

Rosselli. See Rosei.li.

Rossellino, ros-s§l-lee'no, or Rossellini, ros-sSl-

lee'nee, (Antonio,) an able Italian sculptor, whose
family name was Gambarelli, was born at Florence

about 1427. Among his works are several statues of

the Madonna. Died in 1490.

Rossellino or Rossellini, (Bernardo,) an architect

and sculptor, born at Florence in 1409, was a brother of

the preceding. He was patronized by Pope Nicholas

V., and designed or restored several churches of Rome.
Died about 1470.

Rosset, ro'si', (Joseph,) a French sculptor, born at

Saint-Claude in 1706 ;
died in 1786.

Rossetti, ros-set'tee, (Christina,) an English con-

temporary poetess, sister of Dante Gabriel, noticed

below, has written “Goblin Market,” (1862,) “The
Prince’s Progress,” (1866,) “ A Pageant and other

Poems,” (1881,) and other works.

Rossetti, (Dante Gabriel,) an English painter and
poet, born in London about 1828, a son of Gabriel
Rossetti, noticed below. He was the leader of the

movement called Pre-Raphaelitism, an attempt to revive

the style of Italian painters who preceded Raphael. He
prefeired religious subjects, and finished his works with
great minuteness. In 1862 he produced “The Early
Italian Poets, from Cuillo d’Alcamo to Dante, ( 1 IOO- 1 200
-1300.) in the Original Metres, together with Dante’s
‘ Vita Nuova,’ tran-lated by D. G. Rossetti.” “ Ballads

and Sonnets” (1880) is perhaps equal to any other of

Rossetti’s works. He died in 1882.
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Rossetti or Rosetti, (Gabriel,) an Italian poet and
critic, born in 1783. He became professor of Italian in
King’s College, London, and well known as a commen-
tator on Dante. Died in 1854.
Rossetti, (William M.,) an English writer, a son

of the preceding, was born in London. He wrote an
article on “English Opinion on the American War”
for the “Atlantic Monthly” for February, 1866. He
contributed to the “Imperial Dictionary of Universal
Biography.” Among his works are a “Life of Percy
Bysshe Shelley,” (2 vols., 1869,) and “ Lives of Famous
Poets,” (1878.)

Kosshirt, ros'he€Rt, (Konrad Franz,) a German
jurist, born at Bamberg in 1793, was professor of law
at Heidelberg. He wrote a number of legal works.
Rossi, ros'see, (Antonio,) an Italian painter, born

at Zoldo about the end of the fourteenth century. He
is said to have been the first master of Titian.

Rossi, (Antonio,) an Italian painter, born at Bologna
about 1700 ;

died about 1750.
Rossi, (Francesco.) See Salviati.
Rossi, (Giovanni Antonio,) an Italian architect,

born at Rome in 1616. Among his works are the
Palazzo Rinuccini, and the church of San Pantaleon,
Rome. Died in 1695.
Rossi, [Lat. Erythrae'us,] (Giovanni Vittorio,)

an Italian scholar, noted as a Latinist, was born at Rome
in 1577. Among his works is “Pinacotheca Imaginum
illustrium Virorum,” (“ Gallery of Portraits of Illustrious

Men,” 1643-48.) Died in 1647.

See Niceron, “ Mdmoires Tiraboschi, “Storia della Lettera-
tura Italiana.”

Rossi, (Girolamo,) an Italian historian, born at

Ravenna in 1539. His Latin name was Rubeus or
De Rubeis. He wrote, in Latin, a good “ History of
Ravenna,” (1572.) Died in 1607.
Rossi, ros'see, (John Charles Felix,) an English

sculptor, born at Nottingham in 1762, was of Italian

origin. He gained the gold medal at London in 1784,
after which he studied at Rome, and returned in 1788.
He became sculptor to William IV. His best works
are monuments of Lord Cornwallis, Lord Heathfield,
Captain Riou, Captain Faulkner, and Lord Rodney, in

Saint Paul’s Cathedral. Died in 1839.
Rossi, (Luigi,) an Italian musician, born at Naples

about 1590. He composed cantatas, etc. Died after

1640.

Rossi, (Ottavio,) an Italian writer, born at Brescia
in 1570. Among his works is “Brescian Memoirs,”
(“Memorie Bresciane,” 1616.) Died in 1630.
Rossi, (Pasquale.) See Pasqualino.
Rossi, (Pellegrino Luigi Odoardo,) Count, an

Italian orator, minister of state, and writer on law, was
born at Carrara in 1787. As a partisan of the French
regime and of Murat, he was exiled in 1815. He became
professor of Roman law at Geneva in 1819, and estab-

lished his reputation as a jurist by his “Treatise on
Penal Law,” (Paris, 3 vols., 1825.) In 1832 he was
appointed professor of political economy in the College
de France, Paris. He was nominated a peer of France
in 1839, and sent as ambassador to Rome in 1845. In
September, 1848, he was appointed chief minister of
state by the pope. He was assassinated, November 15,

1848, by his political enemies.

See J. GARN7ER, “ Notice sur la Vie de Rossi,” 1849 ; Huber-
Sai.adin, “ M. Rossi en Suisse de 1816 & 1833,” 1849; Mignet,
“ Notice historique sur la Vie de M. Rossi,” 1849; "Nouvelle Bio-
graphie Generale.”

Rossi, de’, d4 ros'see, [in Latin, De Ru'beis,] (Ber-
nardo Maria,) a learned Italian monk, born in Friuli

in 1687. He wrote, besides other works, “ On the Life,

Writings, and Doctrine of Thomas Aquinas,” (“De
Gestis et Scriptis ac Doctrina Thomae Aquinatis,” 1750.)

Died in 1775.

See Fabroni, “Vitae Italorum doctrina excellentium.”

Rossi, de’, (Giovanni Bernardo,) an Italian Ori-

entalist, born in Piedmont in 1742. Among his numerous
works is

“ Various Readings of the Old Testament,”
(“ Variae Lectiones Veteris Testamenti,” 4 vols., 1784-

88.) He was for many years professor of Oriental

languages at Parma. Died in 1831.
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Rossi, de’, (Giovanni Gherardo,) an Italian writer

and antiquary, born in Rome in 1754. He displayed

imagination, learning, and taste in numerous works,
among which are several comedies, a “ Life of G. Pik-

ler,” (1792,) and “Poetical and Pictorial Sports,”
(“ Scherzi poetici e pittorici,” 1795.) Died in 1827.

See Tipaldo, “Biografia degli Italian! illustri.”

Rossi, de’, (Properzia,) a skilful Italian sculptor and
musician, born at Bologna about 1490. Her master-
piece is a bas-relief of “Joseph rejecting the Overtures
of Potiphar’s Wife.” She made beautiful cameos of
peach-stones. Died in 1530.
Rossi, de’, (Rosso.) See Rosso.
Rossignol, ro'sfen'yol', (Jean Antoine,) a French

Jacobin, born in Paris in 1759. He obtained command
of an army sent against the Vendeans in 1793, but was
removed for incapacity in 1794. He was banished in

1801, and died on the African island of Anjouan in 1802.

Rossignol, (Jean Joseph,) a French Jesuit and
writer, born in 1726. He wrote several scientific works.
Died at Turin in 1817.

Rossignol, (Jean Pierre,) a French scholar, born
at Sarlat about 1805. He became a member of the
Institute in 1853, and professor of Greek in the College
de France in 1855. He produced, besides other works,
“Virgile et Constantin le Grand,” (1846,) and a Latin
poem called “Scholastic Life,” (“Vita Scholastica,”

1836.)

Rossini, ros-see'nee, (Gioacchimo,) the most cele-

brated composer of music of the present time, was born
at Pesaro, in the Papal States, on the 29th of February,
1792. His father was a horn-blower, and his mother
an actress or singer, in an itinerant opera-company. He
received some instruction in music from Padre Mattei,
of Bologna

;
but he formed his style chiefly by the study

of Mozart and Haydn. In 1812 he produced “The
Fortunate Deceit,” (“L’lnganno felice,”) and several

other operas. His first famous work was the opera of
“Tancredi,” (1813,) which, performed first at Venice,
was received with great enthusiasm and announced the
advent of a new epoch in dramatic music. In 1815 he was
engaged for a term of seven years as musical director

of the theatre of San Carlo at Naples. He produced
many operas in rapid succession. In 1816 appeared
“The Barber of Seville,” (“II Barbiere di Seviglia,”)

which is perhaps the most popular of all his works, and
has been performed in many languages and in every
theatre of the civilized world. His “ Mose in Egitto”

(1818) was performed with success. He married Made-
moiselle Colbran or Colbrand, a singer, about 1822,

and left Italy in 1823. He was director of the Italian

Opera in Paris from 1824 to 1830. In 1829 he produced
the original and incomparable opera of “ William Tell,”

which, says Dr. Hoefer, “was pronounced by all con-

noisseurs the most beautiful of all the works of Rossini.”

It was also his last, except the “Stabat Mater,” (1842.)

He resolved to compose no more, saying, “ Another
success would add nothing to my celebrity, and a failure

might impair it.” The revolution of 1830 deprived him
of the office of director or intendant-general in Paris,

for which his indolence rendered him incompetent. In

1836 he returned to Italy, and resided for many years at

Bologna. After 1855 he lived in Paris, where he died

in November, 1868.

See Beyle, (or Stendahl,) “Vie de Rossini,” 2 vols., 1823,

and English version of the same, 1824; “Life of Rossini,” by H. S.

Edwards, 1869; Adolphe Adam, “Derniers Souvenirs d’un Musi-
cien,” 1859 : L. de Lom£nie, “ M. Rossini, par un Homme de Rien,”
1842 ; Fetis, “ Biographie Universelle des Musiciens ;” Dr. Hoefer,
article in the “Nouvelle Biographie Gendrale;” “British Quarterly
Review” for July, 1869.

Rosslyn, Earl of. See Wedderburn.
Ross'lyn, (James Saint Clair Erskine,) Earl

of, a general, born about 1762, was a son of General
Harry Erskine, and a nephew of A. Wedderburn, Earl

of Rosslyn. He became a major-general in 1798, and
lieutenant-general in 1805, after which he served in

Portugal, Holland, etc. He inherited the title of earl

in 1805. In 1829 he was appointed keeper of the

privy seal. He was president of the council in the

cabinet of Peel from December, 1834, to April, 1835.
Died in 1837.

Rossmassler or Rossmaessler, ross'mgss'ler,
(Emil Adolf,) a German naturalist, born at Leipsic in
1806. He has published “ Iconography of the European
Land and Fresh-Water Mollusks,” (with sixty plates.
1835-)

Rosso, del, d£l ros'so, (Giuseppe,) an Italian archi-
tect, born in Rome in 1760, lived for many years in
Florence. He published many works on architecture.
Died in 1831.

Rosso, del, (Paolo,) an Italian writer, born at Flor-
ence, was author of “Physics,” (“La Fisica,” 1578,) a
poem. Died in 1569.
Rosso, II, £1 ros'so, or del Rosso, d£l ros'so,

or Rossi, (Giovanni Battista,) an eminent Italian
painter, born at Florence in 1496, was called by the
French MaItre Roux. He studied the works of Mi-
chael Angelo. About 1535 he went to France. He was
patronized by Francis I., and adorned the palace of
Fontainebleau with his works. His style is remarkably
bold. Died in France in 1541.

See Vasari, “ Lives of the Painters Lanzi, “ History of
Painting in Italy “ Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Rossotto, ros-sot'to, (Andrea, )an Italian biographer,
born at Mondovl in 1610, wrote “ Index of Piedmontese
Writers,” (“Syllabus Scriptorum Pedemontii,” 1667.)
Died in 1667.
Rost, rost, (Friedrich Wilhelm Ehrenfried,) a

German philologist, born at Budissin in 1768. He
became rector of the “ Thomasschule” at Leipsic, and
published several critical works on the Greek and Latin
classics. Died in 1835.
Rost, (Johann Christoph,) a German littirateur

,

born at Leipsic in 1717, published a number of tales,
poems, and satires. Died in 1765.
Rost, (Valentin Christian Friedrich,) a German

lexicographer, born near Gotha in 1790. Among his
principal works are a “Greek Grammar,” a “Greek-
German Dictionary,” and a “ German-Greek Dictionary,”
(1832.) Died in 1862.

Rostan, ros'tfiN', (Louis L£on,) a French medical
writer, born at Saint-Maximin (Var) in 1790. He be-
came professor of medicine in Paris in 1833. Died 1886.
Rostgaard, de, deh rost'goRd or rost'gauR, (Fred-

eric,) a learned Danish writer, born at Kraagcrup in
1671. He held several high civil offices. He published,
besides other works, “ Beauties of the Danish Poets,”
(“Delicias Poetarum Danorum,” 2 vols., 1693.) Died
in 1745.

See Kraft og Nyerup, “ Litteraturlexicon.”

Rostolan, de, deh ros'to'ISN', ( Louis,) a French
general, born at Aix in 1791. He served in several
campaigns in Algeria, and distinguished himself at
the siege of Rome in 1849. Died in 1862.
Rostoptchin, ros-top-ch£n' or ros-top-cheen', written

also Rastopchin and Rostoptschin, (Feodor Vasi-
lievitch,) Count, a Russian general, born in the
province of Orel in 1765. He was minister of foreign
affairs for a short time under Paul I. In May, 1812, he
was appointed governor of Moscow. According to the
French accounts, he was the author of the conflagration
of that city. He disclaimed his responsibility for that
event, and affirmed that it was burned partly by the
French and partly, perhaps, by some Russians acting
without orders. He was removed from the office of
governor in 1814. Pie published, besides other works,
“Memoirs of Count Rostoptchin, written in Ten Min-
utes,” (in P’rench,) and “Truth about the Burning of
Moscow,” (1823.) Died in 1826.

See General Scarrow, “Notice sur le Comte Rostoptchine,”
1834; Glinka, “ History of Russia,” (in Russian;) “Nouvelle
Biographie Generale.”

Rosweide or Rosweyde, ros'^I'deh, (Heribert,)
a Dutch Jesuit, born at Utrecht in 1569. He wrote, be-
sides other works, “ Lives of the Fathers,” etc., (“ Vit*
Patrum, sive Historia eremitica,” 1615,) and planned
the “ Acta Sanctorum,” which was continued by Bolland
and others. Died in 1629.

See Foppens, “Bibliotheca Belgica.”

Rosweyde. See Rosweide.
Roswitha. See Hrotsvitha.
Roszfeld. See Rosinus.

« as k; c as s; g hard; g as j; G, H, K, guttural; N, nasal; R, trilled; s as z; %h as in this. Q^=See Explanations, p. 23.)
121



ROTA 1922 ROU

Rota, ro't 5, (Bernardino,) an Italian poet, born at

Naples in 1509. He wrote Latin elegies, Italian sonnets

in imitation of Petrarch, and eclogues of the sea, entitled

“ Piscatorie,” (1560.) Died in 1575.

See Tiraboschi, “Storia della Letteratura Italiana Long-
fellow, “Poets and Poetry of Europe.”

Rota, (Martin,) a skilful engraver and designer,

born at Sebenico, in Dalmatia, flourished between 1550
and 1590. He worked at Rome and Venice. He en-

graved some works of Titian and Raphael, and “The
Last Judgment,” after Michael Angelo. Bryan says he
was born about 1540.
Rota, (Vincenzo,) an Italian poet, born at Padua in

1703 ;
died in 1785.

See F. Fanzago, “Memorie intorno all’Abbate V. Rota,” 1798.

Rotari, ro-ti'ree, (Pietro,) Count, an Italian painter

of history and portraits, born at Verona in 1707. He
worked at Vienna, Dresden, and Saint Petersburg.

Died about 1762.

Rotembourg, ro'tfiN'booR', (Henri,) Baron, a

French general, born at Phalsbourg in 1769. He served

with distinction at Lutzen, Bautzen, and Dresden, with

the rank of general of brigade, in 1812-13. Died in 1857.

Rotgans, rot'gins or rot'Hins, (Lucas,) an eminent
Dutch poet, born at Amsterdam in 1645. He wrote

“The Life of William III.,” in verse, and some other

poems. Died in 1710.

See Chalmot, “ Biographisch Woordenboek.”

Roth, rot, (Johann Rudoi.f,) a German naturalist,

born at Nuremberg in 1815, travelled in Syria and
Hindostan, and subsequently accompanied Harris’s

expedition to Abyssinia. He contributed the botanical,

geological, and zoological portions to “The Highlands
of Ethiopia,” published by Major Harris. He died in

Palestine in 1858, while on another journey to the East.

Roth'a-ris, King of the Lombards, began to reign

in 636 A.D. He conquered Genoa and Liguria. Died
in 652.
Rothelin, de, deh rot'liN', (Charles d’Ori.£ans,)

Abb6
,
a French antiquary, noted as a collector of medals

and manuscripts, born in Paris in 1691 ;
died in 1744.

Rothenhamer. See Rottenhammer.
Roth'er-am, (John,) a minister of the Anglican

Church, was born in Cumberland. He wrote several

religious works. Died in 1788.

Rotheram, (John,) an English physician, wrote a

“Philosophical Inquiry into the Nature and Properties

of Water.” Died in 1787.

Rotherham, roth'er-am, alias Scott, (Thomas,)
Archbishop of York, was born in 1423. He became lord

chancellor of England in 1474. Died in 1500.

Roth'er-mel,
(
Peter F., ) an eminent American

painter, born in Luzerne county, Pennsylvania, in 1817.

Among his principal works are “ De Soto discover-

ing the Mississippi,” “Columbus before Isabella the

Catholic,” “ Christabel,” and the “Christian Martyrs,”

finished in the early part of 1864, and exhibited at the

great Sanitary Fair held in Philadelphia in June and

July of that year. He was employed by the legislature

of Pennsylvania to paint a grand historical piece, the

“Battle of Gettysburg,” (finished in 1871.)

Roth'say or Rothesay, (David,) first Duke of,

born in 1378, was the eldest son of Robert III. of Scot-

land. He contracted profligate and disorderly habits.

His uncle the Duke of Albany procured from the aged
king an order for his confinement in prison, where he

died in 1402. It is supposed that he died of starvation.

Roth’say, Duke of, one of the titles of the Prince

of Wales. See Albert Edward.
Rothschild, ros'chlld, [Ger. pron. rot'shllt,] (Mayer

(or Meyer) Anselm,) a famous Jewish banker, and the

founder of the great monetary house of Rothschild, was
born at Frankfort in 1743. He commenced business on
a small scale as an exchange-broker, and acquired a

high reputation for probity. He died in 1812, leaving

five sons,

—

Anselm, who was born in 1773, settled at

Frankfort, and died in 1855 ; Solomon, who was born
in 1774, became banker at Vienna, and died in 1855;
Nathan Mayer, (see separate article;) Carl, who was
born in 1788, and died at Naples in 1855 ; and James,

born in 1792, died in November, 1868. These brothers
operated as members of one firm.

See “ Notice sur la Maison Rothschild,” Paris, 1831.

Rothschild, (Nathan Mayer or Meyer,) an emi-
nent financier and millionaire, born at Frankfort-on-the-
Main in 1777. He settled in London about 1800, and
after the death of his father was the head of the house
of Rothschild. He engaged in large financial opera-
tions, was very successful as negotiator of loans for

various European powers, and became the foremost
capitalist of the world. He died in 1836, and was
succeeded by his eldest son, Lionel Nathan, Baron de
Rothschild, born in 1808. Lionel was elected several
times a member of Parliament for London, but was not
admitted to a seat until 1858, because the oath adminis-
tered to members was such as a Jew could not take.

See Treskow, “ Biographische Notizen iiber Nathan Meyer
Rothschild,” 1837; Michaud et Villenave, “ Histoire de Saint-

Simonisme et de la Famille de Rothschild,” 1847.

Rotrou, de, deh ro'tRoo', (Jean,) a popular French
dramatic poet, born at Dreux in 1609, is styled “ the

founder of the French theatre.” He produced numerous
successful tragedies and comedies, and was patronized

by Cardinal Richelieu. His tragedy of “Venceslas”
was highly commended by Voltaire. Among his other

works are “Cosroes” and “Antigone.” He was a

friend of Corneille, who called Rotrou his master. Died
in 1650.

See Bun de Sainmore, “ Essai sur la Vie de J. Rotrou,” 1805

;

Nic£ron, “Memoires;” “Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Rotscher or Roetscher, rot'sher, (Heinrich The-
odore,) a German dramatic poet and critic, born in the

duchy of Brandenburg in 1804. He published, besides

other works, “ Dissertations on the Philosophy of Art,”

(4 vols., 1837-42.)
Rotteck, von, fon rot'tSk, (Karl,) an eminent Ger-

man historian, statesman, and jurist, born at Freiburg
in 1775. He studied in his native town, where he
became in 1798 professor of history. In 1819 he repre-

sented his university in the first chamber of the States

of Baden, where he distinguished himself by his liberal

views and his eloquent advocacy of political reform.

Having excited the hostility of the conservative party,

he was forbidden by the government to edit any news-
paper for five years, and to lecture in the university.

The persecution to which he was exposed hastened his

death, which occurred in 1840. Rotteck’s “ Universal

History” (9 vols., 1827) is perhaps the most popular

work of the kind that has yet appeared, and in 1841

had reached fifteen editions. It was translated into the

principal languages of Europe, and a continuation, in

two volumes, was published by Hermes in 1841. Rot-

teck also wrote a number of valuable treatises on legal,

historical, and political subjects.

See Munch, “Carl von Rotteck geschildert,” etc., 1831 ; Brock-
haus, " Cnnversations-Lexikon ;” “ Life of Rotteck,” (in German,)
by his son Hermann, 1842.

Rottenhammer, rot'ten-him'mer, written also Ro-
thenhamer, (Johann,) a celebrated German painter,

born at Munich in 1564. He studied for a time under
Tintoretto at Venice, and afterwards visited Rome,
where he produced several historical pieces of great

excellence. Among his master-pieces is “ The Feast

of the Gods,” painted for the emperor Rudolph II.

Died about 1620.

See Nagler, “Allgemeines Kiinstler-Lexikon.”

Rottmann, rot'mln, (Karl,) a distinguished Ger-
man landscape-painter, born near Heidelberg in 1798.

He adorned with frescos the arcades of the Hofgarten
at Munich, and painted several works for the Pina-

kothek. His “ Field of Marathon” is much admired.

Died in 1850.

Roll, roo, (Jean,) a French Protestant writer, born
in Paris in 1638, lived in England and Holland. He
became in 1689 secretary and interpreter to the States-

General. He published, besides other works, “ Seduction

Avoided,” (“La Seduction eludee,”) a series of letters

exchanged between Bossuet, on the one hand, and De
Vrillac and Rou on the other. Died in 1711. He left

“Memoires,” which were first published in 2 vols., 1857.
See Haag, “La France protestante “Nouvelle Biographie

Generale.”
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Roubaud, roo'bo', (Pierre Joseph AndrE, ) a
French writer on grammar and history, was born at

Avignon in 1730. Among his works is “New French
Synonyms,” (“Nouveaux Synonymes Frangais,” 4 vols.,

1785,) which is commended. Died in 1791.

Roubiliac, roo'be'le^k', sometimes written Rou-
biliac, (Louis Francois,) an eminent French sculptor,

born at Lyons in 1695. He passed a large part of his

life in England, where he worked with great success.

Among his works, which are remarkable for minuteness
of finish, are a statue of Sir Isaac Newton, at Cambridge,
the monument of the Nightingale family, in Westminster
Abbey, and a statue of Shakspeare, executed for Garrick
and given by him to the British Museum. Died in Lon-
don in 1762.

See Allan Cunningham, “Lives of Painters,” etc. ; Walpole,
“Anecdotes of Painting.”

Roubiliac. See Roubiliac.
Roucher, roo'shi', (Jean Antoine,) a French poet,

born at Montpellier in 1745. He published a poem en-

titled “On the Months,” (“Des Mois,” 1779.) He was
imprisoned in Paris for seven months, and guillotined,

with his friend Andre Chenier, in July, 1794.

See Rigaud, “Eloge de Roucher,” 1807; “ Nouvelle Biographie
Generale.

’ ’

Rouelle, roo'Sl', (Guillaume Francois,) a French
chemist, born near Caen in 1703, was the father-in-law

of J. Darcet. The celebrated Lavoisier was one of his

pupils. He contributed greatly to popularize chemistry

by his lectures in Paris, and exerted, says Dr. Hoefer, a

great influence on the progress of that science. He was
professor or demonstrateur at the Jardin du Roi. Died
in 1770.

See “Biographie Universelle;” Paul Antoine Cap, “ Biogra-

phie Chimique ; Rouelle,” 1842 ; “Nouvelle Biographie Gendrale;”
Hoefer, “ Histoire de la Chimie.”

Rouelle, (Hilaire Marin,) a French chemist, born
in 1718, was a brother of the preceding, whom he suc-

ceeded in 1768 at the Jardin du Roi. Died in 1779.
Rouge, de, deh roo'zhi', (Olivier Charles Ca-

mille,) a French archaeologist, born in Paris in 1811.

He distinguished himself as an Egyptologist, and was
admitted into the Institute in 1853. Among his works
is “Chrestomathie Fgyptienne.” He became professor

of Egyptian archaeology, etc. in the College of France
in i860.

Rouget, roo'zhi', (Georges,) a French painter of

history and portraits, born in Paris in 1781. He gained

a medal of the first class in 1855.

Rouget de Lisle, (or Delisle,) roo'zhi' deh lfel,

(Claude Joseph,) a French poet and musician, born at

Lons-le-Saulnier in 1760. He was an officer of engineers

in the army when the Revolution began. Just after the

declaration of war in April, 1792, he dined with the

mayor of Strasbourg, where a wish was expressed that

some poetical inspiration might respond to, or appeal

to, the national enthusiasm. In the ensuing evening
he composed for this purpose the famous war-song
called the “Marseillaise.” He was imprisoned during

the reign of terror, and wounded at Quiberon, in 1795.
He was author of numerous ballads, musical airs, etc.

Died near Paris in 1836.

See Longfellow, “Poets and Poetry of Europe;” Miramont,
“Biographie de Rouget-Delisle,” 1842: Felix Pvat, “ La Mar-
seillaise, avec une Notice litteraire sur Rouget-Delisle,” 1842;
“ Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Rougier, roo'zhe-i', (Louis Auguste,) a French
medical writer, born at Lyons in 1793. He published
several valuable medical works. Died in 1863.

Rougier de la Bergerie, 100'zhe-i' deh If b§Rzh're',

(Jean Baptiste,) a French writer on agriculture, was
born at Beaulieu in 1757. Among his numerous works
are “French Georgies,” a poem, (2 vols., 1804,) and a

“History of the Ancient Agriculture of the Romans,”
(1834.) Died in 1836.

See “ Nouvelle Biographie Generate. ”

Rougnon, roon'yiN 7
,
(Nicolas Francois,) a French

medical writer, born in Franche-Comte in 1727; died

in 1799.
Rouher, roo'f', (EugEne,) an eloquent French ad-

vocate and minister of state, born at Riom in 1814.

Having made profession of republican principles, he was
elected to the Constituent Assembly in 1848. He suc-
ceeded Odillon-Barrot as minister of justice in October,
1849, and retired from office in October, 1851. He was
afterwards vice-president of the council of state, and in

February, 1855, was appointed minister of agriculture,

commerce, and public works. In June, 1863, he ex-
changed that office for the position of president of the
council. He became minister of state October 19, 1863,
and as such had precedence of all the other ministers.

In January or February, 1867, he was appointed minister

of finance. Rouher was the chief organ of the govern-
ment in the corps legislatif. In July, 1869, he became
president of the senate, which was abolished in Sep-
tember, 1870. On the fall of the Empire he followed
Napoleon III. to England. He was aftei wards returned
to the National Assembly for Corsica in 1872 and to the
Chamber of Deputies for Riom in Corsica in 1876. He
died in 1884.

Rouille, (Pierre,) Seigneur de M rbeut, a French
diplomatist, born in Paris in 1657. He was sent as
ambassador to Portugal in 1697. In 1709 he was sent
to Holland to treat secretly for a general peace

;
but he

failed in this mission. Died in 1712.
Rouille, (Pierre Julien,) a French Jesuit, born at

Tours in 1681. He was one of the authors or compilers
of the “ Memoires de Trevoux.” Died in 1740.
Roujoux, de, deh roo'zhoo', (Prudence Guil-

laume,) Baron, a French historian, born at Lander-
neau in 1779. He published, besides other works, a
translation of Lingard’s “ History of England,” (14
vols., 1825-31.) Died in 1836.

Rouland, roo'lfiN7
,
(Gustave,) a French minister

of state, born at Yvetot in 1802. He was appointed
advocate-general of the court of cassation in 1847, and
was minister of public instruction and worship from
August, 1856, to June, 1863.

Roulin, roo'ltLN 7
,
(Franqois DEsirE,) a French nat-

uralist, born at Rennes in 1796. He contributed to

several scientific journals, and was one of the editors

of a new edition of Cuvier’s “ Regne animal.”
Roullet, roo'li7 , (Jean Louis,) a French engraver,

born at Arles in 1645. He engraved after the Italian

masters. Died in Paris in 1699.
Roulliard, roo'le-|R7

, (SEbastien,) a French lawyer
and pedantic writer, was born at Melun. He died in

Paris, at an advanced age, in 1639.

Rouquette, roo7
k§t7

,
(Adrian,) an American poet,

born at New Orleans about 1808, has published poems
in French and English. His brother, Frangois Domi-
nique, has written a work on the Choctaw nation, and a
number of poems.
Rourik. See Rurik.
Rous or Rouse, (Francis,) an English republican

legislator and writer on theology, was born at Halton
in 1579. He was a friend of Pym, the great orator, and
was a member of several Parliaments. He became a

supporter of Cromwell, and obtained a seat in the House
of Lords in 1657. Died in 1659.
Rouse, (John.) See Ross.
Roussat, roo'st7

, (Jean,) a French patriot, born at

Langres in 1543, was noted for his devotion to Henry
IV. and his hostility to the League. Eighty letters

written to him by that king are extant, and were printed

in 1816. Died in 1613.

Rousseau, roo'so7
,
(Georg Ludwig Claude,) a

German chemist, born near Wurzburg in 1724, was
professor of chemistry at Ingolstadt. Died in 1794.
Rousseau, roo'so7

, (Jacques,) a French painter and
engraver, born in Paris in 1630, was a Protestant. He
worked some years for Louis XIV. at Versailles and
Saint-Cloud

; but after the revocation of the edict of

Nantes (1685) he went into exile. Died in London in

1693 or 1694.
Rousseau, (Jean Baptiste,) a French lyric poet of

great eminence, was born in Paris on the 6th of April,

1670. He was the son of a shoemaker, by whom he
was liberally educated. His first productions were come-
dies, which were not successful. About 1698 he served
Marshal Tallard as secretary in his embassy to London.
His reputation is founded on his odes, sacred and pro-
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fane, epigrams, and cantatas. He was admitted into
the Academy of Inscriptions in 1701. He made many
enemies by his satires and couplets. In 1712 he was
banished for life for anonymous satires against La Motte
and Saurin. It seems that he was convicted on circum-
stantial evidence only. He passed the rest of his life

in exile at Brussels, Vienna, London, etc., and found
powerful patrons, among whom was Prince Eugene.
About 1717 he declined the offer of a pardon from the
French court, and insisted on a formal recognition of
the injustice of his sentence. He died at Brussels in

March, 1741. By some critics he is considered the
greatest lyric poet of France. According to the “Nou-
velle Biographie Generale,” his reputation has declined
since the eighteenth century. “ Rousseau is extremely
skilful in versification,” says Fournel, “a very adroit
artisan of lyrical strophes. It was by calculation and
not by inspiration that he became a lyrical poet.” (“ Nou-
velle Biographie Generale.”)

See Seguy, “Notice sur la Vie et les GEuvres de J. B. Rous-
seau,” 1743; Amar-Durivier, “Nouvel Essai sur la Vie et les

Ecrits de J. B. Rousseau,” prefixed to his works, 5 vols., 1820;
“Vie de J. B. Rousseau,” 1748, attributed to Voltaire; Valmont-
Bourey, “ J. B. Rousseau

; Etude litteraire,” 1852 ; Sainte-Beuve,
“Portraits litt^raires.”

Rousseau, (Jean Franqois Xavier,) a French
diplomatist, born at Ispahan in 1738. He was consul
at Bagdad, and was employed in negotiations with the
Persian court. Died at Aleppo in 1808.
His son, Jean Baptiste Louis Jacques, born in

1780, was an Orientalist. He wrote a “Historical
Notice of Persia,” (1818,) and other works. Died at

Tripoli in 1831.
Rousseau, (Jean Jacques,) a celebrated Swiss phi-

losopher and eloquent writer, born at Geneva on the 28th
of June, 1712, was a son of Isaac Rousseau, a watch-
maker. His mother, whose maiden name was Bernard,
and who is said to have been amiable and highly gifted,

died during the infancy of the subject of this article,

who was not fortunate in his education. His favourite
author in childhood was Plutarch, to whose influence
Rousseau ascribed his own republican tendencies and his

love of independence. Jean Jacques had one brother,
who in early youth went to seek his fortune in a foreign
country and was never heard of afterwards. In conse-
quence of a quarrel with a military officer, Isaac Rous-
seau fled or removed to Nyon in 1722, leaving his son at

Geneva in the care of his uncle, M. Bernard. About
1726 he was placed as an apprentice with an engraver,
named Ducommun, a coarse man and harsh master, by
whom he was so ill treated that in March, 1728, he ran
away in the direction of Savoy. He was received as a
guest at the house of Madame de Warens, of Annecy, a
benevolent and frail lady, to whom he formed a lasting
attachment. Having become an outcast and wanderer
in a strange country and without resources, he changed
his religion by a formal abjuration at Turin. He was
employed for a short time at Turin as a servant of the
Countess de Vercellis and the Count de Gouvon ; but his

success was hindered by irregular habits and instability.

He returned and became a second time an inmate in

the house of Madame de Warens, who procured for

him a situation as clerk in the bureau of the cadastre.

Finding this employment uncongenial, he soon aban-
doned it, and adopted the profession of a teacher of
music, (of which he was very fond,) although he was
scarcely qualified to teach it. He obtained, however, a
number of pupils.

In the summer of 1736 Rousseau and Madame de
Warens removed to a rural residence called Charmettes,
near Chambery, where they passed two or three years,
which, he informs us, were among the happiest of his
life. His early career presents a series of bizarre ad-
ventures, absurd vagaries, and surprising vicissitudes, of
which he has given an extremely candid and unreserved
narrative in his “ Confessions.” He was subject to hy-
pochondria and morbid imaginations even in his youth.
Having invented a system of musical notation by figures,

(chiffres,) which he hoped would promote his interest
and reputation, he went to Paris in the autumn of 1741,
with only a few silver coins in his purse. He was
presented to the Academy of Sciences by Reaumur, and

read a memoir on his system of notation to that body,
which decided that it was neither new nor practicable.
He lived in great indigence until he obtained, in 1743,
the place of secretary to M. de Montaigu, French
ambassador to Venice, whom Rousseau represents as an
incompetent and villanous person. After he had passed
about eighteen months at Venice, Rousseau returned
to Paris in 1745, and formed intimacies with Diderot,
Grimm, Madame d’Epinay, and Therese Le Vasseur.
The last was an illiterate woman, of low birth, whom he
married after they had lived together as husband and
wife for many years. They had five children, whom
Rousseau sent to the foundling-hospital. He received
a small legacy from his father, who died in 1747, after

which he served as secretary to Madame Dupin of Paris,

and her son, M. de Francueil, receiver-general of finances.
In 1750 he gained the prize offered by the Academy of
Dijon for an essay on the question whether the progress
of the sciences and arts had contributed to corrupt
morals. He took the affirmative

; and never was a
paradox supported with greater eloquence.

Rousseau’s physical infirmities, his fondness for para-

dox, and his hostility to conventional maxims and usurp-
ation, combined to render him eccentric and singular

in his manners and mode of living. He simplified his

costume, renounced fashionable and convivial parties,

and affected a stern and sententious tone. According
to his own confession, a peculiar contempt for the riches

and pleasures of the world was one of the prominent
traits of his character. About 1750 he was appointed
cashier to M. de Francueil

;
but he soon resigned that

place, because it seemed fatal to his health and incom-
patible with his principles,—“ for with what grace could
the cashier of a receiver-general preach disinterest-

edness and poverty?” He afterwards earned a scanty
subsistence by copying music. In 1752 he produced
his opera “ Le Devin du Village,” which was performed
before the king at Fontainebleau and had a great success.

The king expressed a wish to see the author ; but the

timidity of Rousseau caused him to decline the honour.
He produced in 1753 a “ Discourse on the Origin of

Inequality among Men,” in which he maintains that all

men are born equal. “ He was the father of modern
democracy,” says Professor Lowell, in the “North
American Review” for July, 1867, “and without him
our Declaration of Independence would have wanted
some of those sentences in which the immemorial long-

ings of the poor and the dreams of solitary enthusiasts

were at last affirmed as axioms in the manifesto of a
nation, so that all the world might hear.” He offended
the national vanity by his “Letter on French Music,”

(1753,) but in many respects he was a typical French-
man. In 1754 he visited Geneva, where he was received

with honour and was formally admitted into the Prot-

estant communion. He passed seven days in a tour or

promenade, by means of a boat, around Lake Geneva.
In 1756 he was persuaded by Madame d’Epinay to

occupy the Hermitage, a rural residence which she
built for him in the valley of Montmorency, near Paris.

He resided there about two years, and began to write a
novel entitled “ Julie, or the New Heloise,” (“ Nouvelle
Heloi'se,” 1760,) which was greatly admired for its elo-

quence and sensibility. Before this work was finished

he became enamoured of Madame d’Houdetot, who was
a sister of Madame d’Epinay and was a married woman.
He was alienated from Diderot, Grimm, and other friends,

whom he accused of perfidious intrigues against his peace
and reputation. “It was not so much my literary celebrity

as my personal reformation that excited their jealousy.

They could not pardon me for giving, in my conduct, an
example which seemed to testify against them.” (Rous-
seau, “ Confessions.”) It appears certain that Grimm
became a malevolent calumniator of Rousseau. His
next important works were “ The Social Contract,”
(“ Du Contrat social, ou Principes du Droit politique,”

1762,) and “Emile, ou de l’Education,” (4 vols., 1762,)

which, considered as a speculative philosophical treatise,

is a work of a high order. It produced some useful re-

forms in the treatment of young children ;
but its tend-

ency was considered so dangerous that it was burned at

Geneva, and the Parliament of Paris issued an order for
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the arrest of Rousseau, who escaped by flight. He found
refuge in the principality of Neufchatel, the governor of

which, Lord Keith, received him with kindness. In 1765
David Hume, who was then in France, offered the exiled

author of “Emile” an asylum in England. Rousseau
accepted the invitation, arrived in London in January,

1766, and went to reside at Wootton, in Staffordshire.

He was annoyed by an offensive and libellous letter pub-
lished in the journals with the signature of the King of
Prussia; but the real author of it was Horace Walpole.
Having become possessed by a suspicion that Hume

was not his true friend, he returned to France in May,
1767. It is stated by M. Morin in the “ Nouvelle Bio-
graphie Generale” that Hume avowed, in a letter pub-
lished in 1820, that he co-operated in the redaction of
the forged letter from the King of Prussia. Rousseau
married Therese Le Vasseur in 1768, resided in Paris

from 1770 until 1778, and was always on the verge of
poverty. Among his later works were a “ Dictionary of
Music,” (1767,) and his autobiographic “Confessions,”
which he began to write about 1766 and which were not
published before 1782. Botany was one of his favourite

pursuits when in the country. In the spring of 1778 he
removed to Ermenonville, where he died on the 2d of

July in the same year. He was a man of middle stature

and well proportioned. “It was perhaps his sensibility

to the surrounding atmosphere of feeling and specula-
tion which made Rousseau more directly influential on
contemporary thought (or perhaps we should say senti-

ment) than any other writer of his time.” (“ Rousseau
and the Sentimentalists,” in the “ North American
Review” for July, 1867, written by Professor Lowell.)
The same critic observes, “ There was a faith and an
ardour of conviction in him that distinguish him from
most of the writers of his time. Nor were his practice

and his preaching always inconsistent. He contrived to

pay regularly, whatever his own circumstances were,
one hundred livres a year to a maternal aunt who had
been kind to him in childhood.” “ Though I see,” says
Hume, “ some tincture ofextravagance in all his writings,

I also think I see so much eloquence and force of
imagination, such an energy of expression, and such
a boldness of conception, as entitle him to a place
amongst the first writers of his age.” (Quoted in the
“ Encyclopaedia Britannica.”)

See Barruel-Beauvert, “Vie de J. J. Rousseau,” 1789 ; Hen-
nings, “Rousseau,” Berlin, 1797; Musset-Pathay, “ Histoire de
la Vie et des Ouvrages de J. J. Rousseau,” 2 vols., 1821 ; Lord
Brougham, “Voltaire and Rousseau,” 1845: G. H. Morin, “ Es-
sai surlaVie et leCaractire de J. J. Rousseau,” 1831 ; P. H. Azai's,
“ Jugement philosophique sur J. J. Rousseau,” etc., 1817 ; Zoller,
“ Pestalozzi und Rousseau,” 1851 ; Sainte-Beuve, “ Causeries du
Lundi;” Brockerhoff, “J. J. Rousseau,” (in German,) 3 vols.,

1863; “Lives of tile Most Eminent French Writers,” by Mrs.
Shelley; “Nouvelle Biographie Gendrale “Blackwood’s Maga-
zine” for February, 1822; “ Foreign Quarterly Review” for October,
1843; “ Westminster Review” for October, 1859 ;

“ North American
Review” for July, 1822, (by A. H. Everett.)

Rousseau, (Louis Franqois Emmanuel,) a French
naturalist, born at Belleville (Seine) in 1788.

Rousseau, roo'so', (Lovell H.,) an American general,

born in Lincoln county, Kentucky, about 1820. He was a
lawyer, and a resident of Louisville before the civil war.
He commanded a brigade of the Union army at Shiloh,

April, 1862, and a division at the battle of Stone River,

which ended January 2, 1863. He became a member
of Congress about 1865. Died in January, 1869.
Rousseau, (Philippe,) a French landscape-painter,

born in Paris about 1808. He obtained a medal of the
first class in 1848.

Rousseau, (Samuel,) an English Orientalist, born
in London in 1765. He published “The Flowers of
Persian Literature, in Prose and Verse,” (1801,) and
other works. Died in 1820.

Rousseau, (Theodore,) an excellent French land-
scape-painter, born in Paris in 1812. He gained a medal
of the first class in 1849. His works are commended
for harmony of colour and for the transparency of the
skies. Died in 1867.

Roussel, roo'sSF, [Lat. Ru'fus,] (Gerard,) written
also RufE, a French Protestant Reformer, born near
Amiens. He became in 1526 chaplain to Marguerite, a
sister of Francis I., and in 1536 Bishop of Oleron. He

wished to propagate Reformed doctrines without a

separation from the old Church. Died in 1550.
See Ch. Schmidt, “Gerard Roussel,” 184s; “Nouvelle Bio-

grapliie Generale.”

Roussel, (Guillaume,) a French Benedictine and
writer, born at Conches in 1658. He produced a French
version of the “ Letters of Saint Jerome,” (3 vols., 1704-
07.) Died in 1717.
Roussel, (Henri Pierre Anselme,) a French

medical writer, born near Domfront in 1748; died at

Caen in 1812.

Roussel, (Napoleon,) a French Protestant minister,
born about 1805. He preached for many years at Saint-

Etienne, from which he removed to Paris. He published
numerous works on theology.
Roussel, (Pierre,) a French physician and able

writer, born at AqS) near Foix, in 1742. He produced
in 1775 “The Physical and Moral System of Woman,”
which passed through many editions. He explained
the organization of woman with great penetration
and subtlety. “ Roussel writes with elegance and in-

terest,” says La Harpe : “his observations are truly
philosophic.” Died in 1802.

See Alibert, “filoges de Spallanzani, Galvani, Roussel et
Bichat,” 1806; “Biographie Medicale.”

Rousselet. See Chateau-Regnaud.
Rousselin. See Saint-Albin.
Rousselot de Surgy, roos'lo' deh siiR'zhe',

(Jacques Philibert,) a French litterateur, born at Di-
jon in 1737, obtained the office of royal censor at Paris.

Rousset de Missy, roo'sV deh me'se', (Jean,) a
French historical writer, born at Laon in 1686, was
exiled for his religion ( Protestantism

) and settled in

Holland about 1705. He published numerous mediocre
works, among which are “ Memoirs of the Reign of
Peter the Great,” (4 vols., 1726.) Died in 1762.

See “Nouvelle Biographie G£n£rale.”

Roussin, roo'siN', (Albin Reine,) Baron, a French
admiral, born at Dijon in 1781. He was ambassador at

Constantinople from 1832 to 1839, and was minister of
marine from March to October, 1840. Died in 1854.
Roustain, roo'st&N', (Aron Jean Baptiste Pierre,)

a French jurist, born in Paris in 1804. He obtained a
chair of Roman law in Paris in 1855. Died in 1856.

Roustan, a Mameluke, born probably in Georgia in

1782. Having rendered some service to Napoleon in

Egypt, the latter brought him to France. He became a
favourite personal attendant of Napoleon. Died in 1845.

Roustan, (Antoine Jacques,) a Swiss Protestant
minister and writer, born at Geneva in 1734. He was
minister of a Swiss church in London for twenty-six
years, (1764-90.) He was author of an “Abridgment
of Universal History.” Died at Geneva in 1808.

Routh, (Edward John,) an English mathematician
and teacher, boi n at Quebec in 1 83 1 . In 1 854 he gradu-
ated at Cambridge as senior wrangler. He is the author
of a treatise on “ Rigid Dynamics,” and of other mathe-
matical works, and he has been for many years the
leading “coach ” in mathematics at Cambridge.
Routh, rowth, (Rev. Martin Joseph,) an English

scholar and writer, born near Beccles, in Suffolk, in Sep-
tember, 1755, was educated at Oxford. He became
president of Magdalene College in 1791, and rector of
Tylehurst, near Reading, in 1810. In 1814 he published
a work of superior merit on the fragments of authors
of the second and third centuries, most of whose writ-

ings are lost, entitled “Sacred Relics,” etc., (“Reliquiae

Sacras,” etc., 3 vols.) Died in 1854, aged ninety-nine.

Rouviere, roo've-aiR', (Philibert,) a French painter

and actor, born at Nimes in 1809.

Roux, roo, (Augustin,) a learned French physician,

born at Bordeaux in 1726, settled in Paris about 1750.
He obtained the chair of chemistry in the Faculty of
Medicine in 1770, and published “Typographic Annals;
or, Account of the Progress of Human Knowledge,”
(“Annales typographiques, ou Notice du Progres des
Connaissances humaines,” 10 vols., 1758-62,) which is a

work of merit. Died in 1776.

See J. Darcet, “ filoge de Roux,” 1777.
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ROUX, (ffpSEPH lPHILIBER3h an eminent French sur-

geon, born at Auxe'rre in April, 1780, was a favourite

pupil of Bichat. He published in 1812 a “Treatise on
Resection,” (“ Traite sur la Resection,”) and invented
in 1819 an operation called Staphyloraphy. In 1820 he
obtained the chair of pathology at the Ecole de Mede-
cine in Paris, and in 1835 succeeded Dupuytren at the
Hotel-Dieu. He was author of several surgical treatises.

Died in 1854.

See Sachaile, “Les M^decins de Paris;” “ Biographie M^di-
cale Malgaigne, “filoge de M. Roux,” 1855; “Nouvelle Bio-
graphie G£ndrale.”

Roux, Ma!tre. See Rosso, II.

Roux de Fazillac, roo deh fi'ze'yik', (Pierre,) a

French revolutionist, born at Excideuil in 1743. He
was a member of the Convention, and voted for the

death of Louis XVI. He wrote a “History of the War
in Germany in 1756,” (2 vols., 1803.) Died in 1833.
Roux-Lavergne, roo lt'vlRn', (Pierre CIclestin,)

a French publicist, born at Figeac in 1802. He aided
M. Buchez in the “ Parliamentary History of the French
Revolution,” (40 vols., 1833-38.)
Roux, Le. See Leroux.
Rovelli, ro-vgl'lee, (Giuseppe,) Marquis, an Italian

historian, born at Como in 1738. He published a
“History of Como,” (5 vols., 1789 et seq.) Died in 1813.

Rovere, de la. See Sixtus IV. and Julius II.

Rovere, della, del'll ro'vk-rk, (Francesco Maria,)
Duke of Urbino, an Italian general, born in 1490,
was a nephew of Pope Julius II. He commanded the

papal army, and took several towns from the French, in

1512. Having been appointed captain-general of the

Venetian armies about 1526, he displayed great military

skill in the war against Charles V. Died in 1538.

See Denntstoun, “Memoirs of the Dukes of Urbino,” 1851;
Ugolini, “Storia dei Conti e Duchi d’Urbino,” 2 vols., 1839;
“ Nouvelle Biographie G^nerale.”

Rovere, della, (Francesco Maria,) born in 1548,

was a grandson of the preceding, and was eminent as a

patron of learning. He was the last Duke of Urbino.

He died in 1631, when Urbino was annexed to the Papal
States.

See Ugolini, “Storia dei Conti e Duchi d’Urbino,” 1859.

Rovigo, de, Due. See Savary.
Row, ro, (John,) a Scottish divine, born near Stirling

about 1526. He was agent of the Scottish clergy at the

Vatican, Rome, in 1550, and afterwards became a Prot-

estant minister. He was one of the six ministers who
composed the Scottish Confession and “ First Book of

Discipline.” Died in 1580.

Row, (John,) a son of the preceding, was born at

Perth in 1568. It is stated that he could read the Old
Testament in Hebrew at the age of seven. He was
minister of the parish of Carnock for about fifty years,

and wrote a “ History of the Kirk of Scotland from 1558
to 1637.” Died in 1646.

Row, (John,) a Hebrew scholar, born at Carnock
about 1598, was a son of the preceding. He was a

Covenanter in the civil war, and, while Cromwell was
in power, held the office of principal of King’s College,

Aberdeen. He published a Hebrew Grammar in 1644.

Died about 1672.

See Chambers, “ Biographical Dictionary of Eminent Scotsmen.”

Rowan, ro'an, (Stephen C.,) a rear-admiral, born in

Ireland. He came to the United States in early youth,

and entered the navy in 1826. He gained the rank of

commander about 1855. In February, 1862, he defeated

and destroyed six gunboats near Elizabeth City, North
Carolina. He commanded the fleet which co-operated

with General Burnside in the capture of Newbern,
March 14, 1862. In July, 1863, Captain Rowan took

command of the New Ironsides, which performed a

prominent part in the operations against the defences

of Charleston harbour, August-September, 1863. It is

stated that the New Ironsides was hit ninety-four times

in the actions of September 7 and 8. He was raised to

the rank of rear-admiral in July, 1866, and that of vice-

admiral in 1870.

See J. T. Headley, “ Farragut and our Naval Commanders.”

Rowe, ro, (Elizabeth Singer,) an English authoress,

born at Ilchester in 1674, became in 1709 the wife of

Thomas Rowe, noticed below. She wrote several works,
in prose and verse, one of which is entitled “Friendship
in Death,” (1728.) Died in 1737.
Rowe, (Nicholas,) an English dramatic poet, born

at Little Beckford, in Bedfordshire, in 1673. He studied
law in the Middle Temple, but did not practise. In
1698 he produced “ The Ambitious Step-Mother,” and
in 1702 the tragedy of “Tamerlane,” which was very
popular. His other chief works are “The Fair Penitent,”
U 703 >) “Ulysses,” (1706,) “The Royal Convert,” (1708,)
“Jane Shore,” (1714,) and “Lady Jane Grey,” (1715.)
He was under-secretary of state for three years while
the Duke of Queensberry was secretary of state. Rowe
produced a version of Lucan’s “ Pharsalia,” which was
praised by Dr. Johnson, and an edition of Shakspeare’s
works, with a life of the author, (1709.) He became
poet-laureate in 1714. Died in 1718.

See Johnson, “Lives of the English Poets;” Baker, “ Bio-
graphia Dramatica ;” Campbell, “ Specimens of the British Poets
Allibone, “Dictionary of Authors.”

Rowe, (Thomas,) an English poet and historian,
born in 1687, married Elizabeth Singer, an authoress.
He wrote a Supplement to Plutarch’s “ Lives,” (1728.)
Died in 1715.
Rowe, (Thomas,) an English nonconformist minister,

born in Devonshire, wrote “The Christian’s Work.”
Died about 1698.
Row'lands, (Henry,) a Welsh antiquary, born in

Anglesey. He published an account of that island,
called “Mona Restored,” (“Mona Restaurata.”) Died
in 1722.

Row'land-son, (Thomas,) an English artist, noted
as a caricaturist, was born in London in 1756. Among
his works are the plates of “Doctor Syntax.” Died
in 1827.

Rowley, row'le, (Sir Josias,) a British admiral, born
in Ireland in 1765 ;

died in 1842.
Rowley, row'le, (William,) an English dramatist,

who flourished in the reign of James I. and was a
contemporary of Shakspeare. Among his plays are
a “ Match at Midnight,” and “The Birth of Merlin.”
Rowley, (William,) an English physician, born in

London in 1743, wrote “ New School of Universal Medi-
cine,” (“Schola Medicinse universalis nova,” 1793.)
Died in 1806.

Row'ning, (Rev. John,) an English mathematician,
born in 1699. He wrote on philosophy and mathe-
matics. Died in 1771.
Rox-a'na, [Fr. Roxane, rok'sin',] a beautiful Bac-

trian or Persian princess, was captured by the Macedo-
nians in 327 B.c. Soon after this date she became the
wife of Alexander the Great. She had a son, Alexander,
(born in 323,) who was recognized as one of the heirs
of the king. She procured the death of Statira, one
of the wives of Alexander, and was put to death by
Cassander in 31 1 b.c.

See Justin, books xii.-xv. ; Arrian, “Anabasis,” books iv., vi.,

and vii.

Roxane. See Roxana.
Roxas. See Rojas.
Roxas or Rojas, de, di ro'His, (Domingo,) a

Spanish Protestant, was originally a Dominican monk.
Having been condemned to death by the Inquisition,

he was burned at an auto de fe in Valladolid in 1559.

See Prescott, “ History of Philip II.,” vol. i. book ii.

Roxburgh, Duke of. See Ker, (John.)
Roxburgh, rox'bur-eh, (William,) an eminent bota-

nist, born in Scotland in 1759, was employed for many
years as a physician in the service of the East India
Company. He introduced the culture of coffee, the
nutmeg, the breadfruit-tree, etc. into India. He was
superintendent of the botanic garden of Calcutta from

1793 to 1814. His chief works are entitled “Coroman-
del Plants,” and “Flora Indica,” (3 vols., 1832.) Died
in 1815.

See Chambers, “ Biographical Dictionary of Eminent Scotsmen.”

Roy, Rwi, (Antoine,) Count, a French financier

and legislator, born at Savigny (Haute-Marne) in 1764.
He became a member of the Chamber of Deputies
in 1815, and was minister of finance from November,
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1819, to December, 1821. He obtained the same office

in January, 1828, and resigned in August, 1829. Died
in 1847.

See “Nouvelle Biographie Generate.”

Roy, (Pierre Charles,) a French dramatic poet of

little merit, born in Paris in 1683; died in 1764.

Roy, (Rammohun.) See Rammohun Roy.
Roy, (Major-General William,) F.R.S., a British

surveyor, who acquired distinction by a trigonometrical

survey of Great Britain. He received the Copley medal
in 1785 for his measurement of a base on Hounslow
Heath. He directed the triangulation by which a portion

of the British arc of the meridian was measured in 1788.

He wrote “The Military Antiquities of the Romans in

North Britain,” (1793.) Died in 1790.

See Chambers, “ Biographical Dictionary of Eminent Scotsmen.”

Roy, de, deh Rwi, [Lat. Re'gius,] (Henri,) a Dutch
writer on medicine and philosophy, born at Utrecht in

1598. He published “ Principles of Physics,” (“ Funda-
menta Physices,” 1648,) and other works. Died in 1679.

Roy, de, (Jean Baptiste,) a Flemish painter of land-

scape and cattle, born at Brussels in 1759 ;
died in 1839.

Roy, Le. See Le Roy, (Julien David.)
Roy, Le, leh Rwi, [Lat. Re'gius,] (Louis,) a French

scholar, who became professor of Greek at Paris in

1570. He wrote a “Life of Budaeus.” Died in 1577.
Roye, de, deh Rwt, (Guy,) a French prelate, born

near Soissons about 1345. He became Archbishop of

Rheims, and founded the College of Rheims at Paris.

Died in 1409.

Royen, van, vfn roy'en, (Adrian,) a Dutch botanist,

born in 1705. He succeeded Boerhaave as professor of

botany at Leyden, and published “ Florae Leidensis Pro-
dromus,” (1740.) Died in 1779.
Royer, Rwi'y &.', (Alphonse,) a French dramatist,

born in Paris in 1803. He produced, besides other

works, “The Constable Bourbon,” (2 vols., 1838,) “Don
Pasquale,” an opera, (1843,) “The Janissaries,” (2 vols.,

1844,) and several comedies.
Royer, Rwi'yi', (Louis,) a Belgian or Dutch sculptor,

born at Malines in 1793. He became director of the

Royal Academy of Amsterdam.
Royer, de, deh Rwt'yi', (Paul Henri Ernest,) a

French minister of state, born about 1808. He studied

law, and became a partisan of Napoleon III., who ap-

pointed him procureur-general to the court of cassation

in 1853, and minister of justice in November, 1857.
Royer-Collard, Rwl'yt' ko'li r', (Albert Paul,) a

French jurist, born in Paris in 1797, was a nephew of

the eminent statesman of that name. He obtained the

chair of the law of nations in Paris in 1829.

Royer-Collard,
(
Antoine Athanase, ) an able

French physician, born at Sompuis in 1768, was a
brother of Pierre Paul, noticed below. He founded in

1803 the “ Bibliotheque Medicale,” a periodical. In
1806 he was placed at the head of the institution for

the insane at Charenton. He became professor of legal

medicine in Paris in 1816, and physician-in-ordinary

to Louis XVIII. He wrote some able treatises on
insanity, etc. Died in 1825.

See Philippe, “ Royer-Collard,” 1861 ;

“ Biographie Medicale ;”

“Nouvelle Biographie General e.
’

’

Royer-Collard, (Hippolyte Louis,) a French phy-
sician, born in Paris in 1802, was a son of the preceding.

He succeeded Desgenettes as professor of hygiene in

1838. Died in 1850.

See Bouchardot, “£loges de Royer-Collard et d’A. Richard,”
iS53 -

Royer-Collard, (Pierre Paul,) an eminent French
philosopher and statesman, born at Sompuis (Marne) on
the 21st of June, 1763. His father’s family name was
Royer, to which he joined the name of his wife, Mademoi-
selle Collard. He chose the profession of an advocate,

and favoured the popular cause in the Revolution, but
was always a moderate royalist. From 1790 to 1792 he
acted as a clerk (secretaire-greffier

)

of the municipality

of Paris. He retired for safety to the country in June,

1793, and remained in privacy during the reign of terror.

About 1810 he was appointed professor of philosophy in

the University of France. He adopted an eclectic sys-

tem of philosophy, and became the founder of a school

called the Doctrinaire. His system of philosophy is the

same as the Spiritualism of Reid. Jouffroy and Cousin
were his most eminent disciples.

In 1815 he was appointed president of the commission
of public instruction, and elected to the Chamber of

Deputies, in which he supported liberal measures. He
preferred a moderate and middle course between that

of the ultra-royalists and that of the Bonapartists and
democrats. He was admitted into the French Academy
in 1827, and was elected president of the Chamber of

Deputies in 1828. In 1830 he presented to Charles X.
the address of two hundred and twenty-one deputies

who protested against the arbitrary measures of the

court. He died in September, 1845, leaving a fair repu-

tation for integrity, firmness, and civic virtues. His last

words were, “There is nothing solid or substantial in

this world except religious ideas.”

See Barante, “Vie politique de Royer-Collard,” 2 vols., 1861 ;

Philippe, “Royer-Collard,” 1861; De R^musat, “Eloge de
Royer-Collard;” M. de Lacombe, “Vie de Royer-Collard,” 1863;
Genty de Bussy, “ Memoires sur Royer-Collard L. de Lomenie,
“ M. Royer-Collard, par un Homme de Rien,” 1842; “Nouvelle
Biographie Generale “North British Review” for August, 1863.

Royle, roil, (John Forbes,) M.D., an English bota-

nist, born at Cawnpore about 1799. He was educated
at Edinburgh, and entered the service of the East India
Company as assistant surgeon. He made a large collec-

tion of the plants of Hindostan. Having returned to

England about 1831, he published an important work
entitled “ Illustrations of the Botany and other Branches
of Natural History of the Himalaya Mountains,” (2 vols.,

1839.) He was professor of materia medica in King’s
College, London, and published a “ Manual of Materia
Medica.” Died near London in 1858.

Royou, Rwlfyoo', (Jacques Coiientin,) a French
historian and advocate, born at Quimper about 1745.
He published a “ Roman History,” (4 vols., 1806,) a
“ History of France,” (6 vols., 1819,) and other histories

;

also the “Fault-Finder,” (“ Frondeur,”) a comedy,
(1819.) Died in 1828.

Royou, (Thomas Maurice,) Abb£, a journalist, born
at Quimper about 1740, was a brother of the preceding.
He was professor of philosophy at the College Louis-le-

Grand for twenty years, and editor of the “ Ami du Roi,”
a royalist journal of Paris, (1790-92.) Died in 1792.
Roze, roz, (Nicolas,) a French philanthropist of

Marseilles, born in 1671, was a merchant in his youth.
His name was rendered memorable by his devoted and
courageous conduct during the prevalence of the plague
at Marseilles in 1720. Died in 1733.
Roze, (Nicolas,) Abb£, a French composer of sacred

music, born at Bourg-Neuf in 1745. He was appointed
maitre de chapelle to the First Consul, but declined the
office because he was an ecclesiastic. Died in 1819.
Rozee, ro'zt', Mademoiselle, a Dutch artist, born

at Leyden in 1632. She produced landscapes, portraits

etc. embroidered with silk floss. Died in 1682.

Rozet, ro'zi', (Claude Antoine,) a French geolo-
gist, born at Chauvart (Marne) in 1798. He published,
besides other works, “Travels in Algeria,” (3 vols.,

1833.) Died in 1858.

Rozier, ro'ze-i', (Franqois,) Abb£, a French bota-
nist and writer on agriculture, born at Lyons in 1734.
He edited at Paris the “Journal de Physique” for ten

years, (1771-80.) His principal work is a treatise on
agriculture, “ Cours complet d’Agriculture theorique et

pratique,” (9 vols., 1781-93,) which was highly esteemed.
He was killed in his house by a bomb during the siege

of Lyons, in September, 1793.

See A. de Boissieu, “ filoge de F. Rozier,” 1832; Cochard,
“Notice historique sur M. l’Abbb F. Rozier,” 1832 ; “Nouvelle
Biographie Generale.”

Roziere, de la, deh It ro'ze-aiR', (Louis Fran-
qois Carlet—kiR'l^',) Marquis, a French general
and writer on military tactics, was born near Charleville

in 1735. He served in the Seven Years’ war with
distinction, became marechal-de-camp in 1781, and
emigrated in 1791, after which he fought against the
French republic. He wrote, besides other works, “The
Campaign of the Prince of Conde in Flanders in 1674,”

(1765.) Died at Lisbon in 1808.

See “ Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”
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Rozoi, de, deh ro'zwl', (Barnaul Farmain,
) a

mediocre French litterateur, born in Paris in 1743, was
a royalist in the Revolution. He was guillotined in

1792 .

Rozoir, du. See Du Rozoir.
Rualdus. See Ruault.
Ruar, roo'lr, [Lat. Rua'rus,] (Martin,) a learned

German controversial writer, born in Holstein in 1588,
was a Protestant minister. Died near Dantzic in 1657.
“His ‘Epistles,’” says Hallam, “throw much light on
the theological opinions of the age.” (“ Introduction to

the Literature of Europe.”)
See Bayle, “Historical and Critical Dictionary.”

Ruarus. See Ruar.
Ruault, rii'6', [Lat. Rual'dus,] (Jean,) a French

classical scholar, born at Coutances about 1575. He was
twice elected rector of the University of Paris, and he
became professor of belles-lettres at the College Royal
in 1629. He published a good edition of Plutarch,

(1624.) Died in 1636.

Rubbi, roob'bee, (Andrea,) an Italian scholar and
mediocre poet, born at Venice in 1738. He edited
“ Parnasso Italiano,” (56 vols., 1784-91,) which is a col-

lection of Italian poetry. Among his best works is a

“Dictionary of Sacred and Profane Antiquities,” (16
vols., 1793-1805.) Died in 1817.

See Tipaldo, “ Biografia degli Italiani illustri.”

Rubeis or Rubeus. See Rossi.

Ruben, the French of Reuben, which see.

Ruben, roo'ben, (Christoph,) director of the Acad-
emy of Arts at Vienna, was born at Treves in 1805. He
studied painting under Cornelius.

Rubens, roo'benz, [Fr. pron. ru
/b8N,

) ]
(Albert,) an

antiquary, born at Antwerp in 1614, was a son of the

great painter. Pie wrote “ On the Clothing Material

of the Ancients,” (“De Re Vestiaria Veterum,” 1665,)
which was edited by Graevius. Died in 1657.

Rubens, (Peter Paul,) the most celebrated of the

Flemish painters, was born at Siegen (not, as often stated,

at Cologne) in 1577. His birth is variously dated in

May and on the 29th of June. He was the son of John
Rubens, a lawyer, and Mary Pypeling, both natives of

Antwerp, to which, after the death of John Rubens, his

widow returned with her children in 1587. His early

masters In art were A. van Noort and Otto van Veen,
(or Otto Venius.) In 1600 he went to Italy, where he
passed about eight years at Venice, Mantua, Rome,
Florence, and Genoa, and painted numerous works.

He returned to Antwerp in 1608, was appointed court

painter to the archduke Albert, and married Isabelle

Brant or Brandt in 1609. Soon after this date he pro-

duced his “ Descent from the Cross,” which is con-

sidered by many his master-piece and is now in the

cathedral of Antwerp. He rose rapidly to fame and
affluence, and was employed in diplomatic missions by
the Flemish court. In 1629 he was sent as ambassador
to England, where he painted for Charles I. the alle-

gorical picture of “ War and Peace.” He succeeded
in his mission, the object of which was to restore peace
between England and Spain. Having lost his first

wife, he married Helena Forman or Fourment, (1630,)

who was only sixteen years of age. He received

the honour of knighthood in 1630 from Charles I. of

England, and also from Philip IV. of Spain. He was
simple and temperate in his habits. Rising early, he
went in the morning to church to hear mass. In the

evening he often took a ride on horseback.
Rubens painted history, portraits, landscapes, and ani-

mals with equal success. He was a magnificent colorist,

was unsurpassed in technical skill and facility of execu-
tion, but was deficient in a taste for form. Among his

famous productions are “The Last Judgment,” at Mu-
nich, “ The Battle of the Amazons,” “ The Rape of the

Sabines,” and “ The Judgment of Paris,” in London. It

is stated that the gallery of Munich contains no less than
ninety-five of his works. He died at Antwerp in May,
1640. His principal pupils were Van Dyck, Jordaens,
Van Thulden, Diepenbeck, and Quellyn. “Rubens,”
says Ruskin, “ was an honourable and entirely well-

intentioned man. He is a healthy, worthy, kind-hearted,

courtly-phrased—Animal,— without any clearly per-

ceptible traces of a soul, except when he paints chil-

dren. . . . We saw how Veronese painted himself and
his family as worshipping the Madonna. Rubens also
painted himself and his family in an equally elaborate
piece. But they are not worshipping the Madonna

:

they are performing the Madonna and her saintly
entourage.” (“ Modern Painters.”)

See A. van Hasselt, “ Histoire de Rubens,” 1840; G. Alvin,
“Vie de Rubens,” 1840; Waagen, “P. P. Rubens, sein Leben und
Genius,” 1840, (translated into English by R. R. Noel ;) A. Michiels,
“ Rubens et l’Ecole d’Anvers,” 1854 ; G. Planche, “ Rubens, sa Vie
et ses CEuvres,” 1854; A. Siret, “Raphael et Rubens,” 1849.

Rubens, (Philip,) a Flemish philologist, born at
Cologne in 1574, was a brother of the preceding. He
was appointed secretary of state by the senate of Antwerp
in 1609. Died in 1611.

Rubini, (Giovanni Battista,) a popular Italian
vocalist, born at Romano, near Bergamo, in 1795. He
performed with great success in Paris and London, and
was reputed the first Italian tenor of his time. Died in
i8S4-
Rubini, (Pietro

)
an Italian medical writer, born at

Parma in 1 760. He was professor of medicine at Parma.
Died in 1819.

Rubinstein, (Anthony,) a celebrated Russian
pianist and composer, born in 1829. He appeared on
the stage at the age of eight years. Among his produc-
tions are “Paradise Lost,” an oratorio, “The Mac-
cabees,” a sacred drama, and “ Ivan Kalashorikoff.”

Rubio, roo'be-o, (Luigi,) an Italian painter of history

born at Rome in 1797. He settled at Geneva about
1857.
Rubruquis, de, deh ru'bRii'kiss',

(
Guillaume, )

sometimes called De Ruysbroek (rois'brook) or Rys-
bruck, (ris'bRook,) a mediaeval traveller and missionary,

born in Brabant about 1220 or 1230. In 1253 he and
two other friars were sent to Tartary by Louis IX. of
France, who charged them to propagate Christianity

among the Tartars, to search for Prester John, and to

visit Sartach, a Tartar chief who was reported to be a

Christian. Rubruquis performed this arduous enterprise

bravely, and, returning through Persia and Asia Minor,
reached home in August, 1255. He wrote a narrative,

in which the Caspian Sea is correctly described.

See “ Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Rucellai, roo-chSl-11', [Lat. Oricella'rius,] (Ber-
nardo,) an Italian writer, born of a noble family at

Florence in 1449. He married Nannina, a sister of
Lorenzo the Magnificent. He was a liberal patron
of the Platonic Academy. His chief work is entitled

“On the City of Rome,” (“ De Urbe Roma,”) written

in elegant Latin. Died in 1514.

See Tiraboschi, “Storia della Letteratura Italiana.”

Rucellai, ( Giovanni, )
an eminent poet, born at

Florence in 1475, was a son of the preceding, and a

cousin-german to Pope Leo X. He wrote “ Rosmunda,”
a drama, (1525,) and a poem on bees, (“ Le Api,”) which
is regarded as his finest production. It was printed in

1539. He was sent as nuncio to France by Leo X.
Died in 1525.

See Niceron, “M^moires;” Ginguen^, “Histoire Litt^raire

d’ltalie.”

Ruchat, rii'sht', (Abraham,) a Swiss writer, born
about 1680, taught theology at the Academy of Lau-
sanne. He published a “ History of the Reformation
of Switzerland, 1516-56,” (6 vols., 1727-40.) Died
in 1750.
Ruchel, von, fon rooK'el, (Ernst Friedrich Wil-

helm,) a Prussian general, born in Pomerania in 1754.
He commanded a division at the battle of Jena, (1806.)

Died in 1823.

Ruchrath, rooK'rit, (called Johann von Wesel—
fon t^a'zel,) a German Reformer, born at Ober-Wesel,
on the Rhine, about 1410. He became a professor of

divinity at Erfurt, and afterwards preached at Worms
for seventeen years. He wrote a “Treatise against

Indulgences,” and a work “Concerning the Authority,

Duty, and Power of Pastors.” He was accused of

heresy, tried before the Inquisition in 1479, and, to

escape death or torture, recanted. Died in 1481.

See Hodgson, “Reformers and Martyrs,” Philadelphia, 1867.
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Ruckert, ruk'kert, (Friedrich,) a popular German
lyric poet and Oriental scholar, born at Schweinfurt in

1789. He studied at Jena, and in 1818 visited Rome.
In 1826 he became professor of Oriental languages at

Erlangen. His “German Poems” came out in 1814,

and were followed by “ Napoleon ; a Political Comedy,”
(1816,) “The Crown of the Time,” (1817,) and “Eastern
Roses,” (1822.) He also published “ Legends and Tales
of the East,” (1837,) “Brahman Tales,” (1839,) and a

translation of Hareeree’s (Hariri’s) “Makamat,” under
the title of “ Metamorphoses of Abu-Seid.” His poems
are remarkable for beauty of versification as well as the

great variety of forms of which he is a master, and he
resembles in glowing fancy and inventive power the

Eastern poets whom he made his study. He was pro-

fessor in the University of Berlin from 1840 to 1849.

Died in i860.

See Longfei.low, “ Poets and Poetry of Europe

“

Atlantic

Monthly” for July, 1866; G. Pfizer, “Uhland und Ruckert;
kritischer Versuch,” 1837; “ Biographie Universelle.”

Riickert, (Heinrich,) a German historian, son of
the preceding, was born at Coburg in 1823. He pub-
lished “Annals of German History,” (1850,) and other
works.
Rudbeck, rood'bgk, [Lat. Rudbeck'ius,] (Johan,)

a learned and meritorious Swedish prelate and Re-
former, born at Oerebro about 1580. He was chaplain
to Gustavus Adolphus, and Bishop of Westeris. Died
in 1646.

Rudbeck, [Lat. Rudbeck'ius,] (Olaus or Olaf,)
an eminent Swedish anatomist and botanist, born at

Westeris in 1630, was a son of the preceding. He dis-

covered the lymphatic vessels about 1650, after which
he became professor at Upsal. His principal works are
“ Atlantica,” (4 vols., 1675-98,) in which, with great

learning and ingenuity, he maintains that Sweden is the
“ Atlantis” of Plato, and a botanical treatise called

“Elysian Fields,” (“ Campi Elysii,” 2 vols., 1701.) He
was remarkable for versatility and activity of mind.
The genus Rudbeckia was named in his honour. Died
in 1702.

See Nic£ron, “M^moires;” Sax, “ Onomasticon

“

Biogra-
phiskt-Lexicon ofver namnkunnige Svenska Man.”

Rudbeck, (Olaus,) the Younger, a naturalist and
philologist, born at Upsal in 1660, was a son of the pre-

ceding. He succeeded his father as professor of botany
and anatomy at Upsal, and published some works on
botany, etc. He assisted his father in writing the
“ Campi Elysii.” Died in 1740.

See C. R. Berch, “Olaus Rudbeck’s Lefvernesbeskrifning,”

1798.

Rudberg, rood'b§Rg, (Fredrik,) a Swedish natu-

ral philosopher, born at Norrkjoping in 1800. He
became professor of physics at Upsal about 1828. He
was the author of a number of able treatises on phi-

losophy, and ascertained the rate of the expansion of air

by heat. Died in 1839.

Rud'borne or Rod'burne, (Thomas,) an English
prelate and skilful architect. He was chaplain to Henry
V., and became Bishop of Saint David’s in 1433. He
built the tower and gateway of Merton College, Oxford.
Died about 1442.
Rudder, de, deh rii'daiR', (Louis Henri,) a French

painter of history, born in Paris in 1807. He gained a
medal of the second class in 1848.

Rud'di-man, (Thomas,) an eminent Scottish gram-
marian and critic, born in the parish of Boyndie, county
of Banff, in October, 1674, was educated at King’s Col-
lege, Aberdeen. He published in 1714 his “ Rudiments
of the Latin Tongue,” a popular school-book. Among
his other works is “Institutes of Latin Grammar,”
(“ Grammaticae Latinas Institutions,” 1725-32.) Died
in 1757.

See George Chalmers, “ Life of Ruddiman,” 1794 ; Chambers,
“ Biographical Dictionary of Eminent Scotsmen.”

Rude, riid, (Franqois,) an eminent French sculptor,

born at Dijon in 1784. He went to Rome in 1812 to

pursue his studies, and returned to Paris about 1827.
He adorned with some figures the Arc de l’fitoile at

Paris. At the Exposition of 1855 he gained the grand
medal of honour. Among his works are a marble

statue of Joan of Arc in the Luxembourg, and bronze
statues of Monge and Marshal Ney. Died in 1855.

See “ Rude, sa Vie, ses CEuvres,” etc., (anonymous,) Paris, 1836

;

“ Biographie Universelle.”

Rudel, rii'dSl', (Geoffroi,) a French poet of the

latter part of the twelfth century, was Prince of Blaye
and a favourite of Geoffrey Plantagenet.

See Longfellow, “Poets and Poetry of Europe.”

Rudelbach, roo'del-MK', (Andreas,) a Danish the-

ologian, born at Copenhagen in 1792. He published

a number of dogmatic works, in which he advocates the

orthodox Lutheran creed. He became superintendent

at Glauchau, Saxony, in 1829. Died in 1862.

Rudiger, rii'diG-er, (Feodor Vasilievitch,) Count,
a Russian general, born about 1790. He commanded a

division in the war against the Turks in 1828, and gained
several victories over the Poles in 1831. Having obtained
command of a corps-d’armee in the Hungarian war, he
defeated Gorgei, who surrendered to him at Vilagos in

August, 1849. Died in 1856.

Ru'ding, (Rev. Rogers,) an English antiquary and
numismatist, born at Leicester in 1751. He became
vicar of Maldon, in Surrey, in 1793. He published an
important work, entitled “ Annals of the Coinage of

Britain and its Dependencies,” (4 vols., 1817.) Died
in 1820.

Rudolf. See Rudolph.
Rudolph or Rudolf of Ems, a mediaeval German

poet or minnesinger, born in Switzerland, flourished

between 1220 and 1250. His works are highly extolled

by some critics.

Ru'dolph (or Ru'dolf) [Lat. Rudol'phus ; It. Ri-
dolfo, re-dol'fo] of Habsburg, [Fr. Rodolphe de
Habsbourg, ro'dolf' deh htbs'booR',] Emperor of Ger-
many, and founder of the Austrian empire, was born in

1218. He was the son of Albert IV., Count of Habs-
burg, and at an early age fought under Frederick II. in

Italy. In 1255 he assisted Ottocar, King of Bohemia,
in his crusade against the pagans of Prussia. On the

death of his father, in 1240, he had succeeded to his

possessions, and was involved in many contests with the

feudal barons of the country, in which he was generally

victorious. His high reputation for courage and love

of justice caused him to be elected in 1273 Emperor
of Germany, and he was soon after crowned at Aix-la-

Chapelle. He procured from Pope Gregory X. the
ratification of his right, which had been contested by
Alfonso of Castile and Ottocar of Bohemia; and, after

a war with the latteT, a treaty was concluded by which
Rudolph confirmed him in the possession of Bohemia and
Moravia. He had previously given two of his daughters
in marriage to Albert, Duke of Saxony, and the Count
Palatine Louis of Bavaria. Having secured himself on
the throne, he gave his attention to various reforms in

the government and to restraining the power of the

turbulent nobles, nearly seventy of whose castles in

Thuringia he is said to have destroyed. He afterwards

gave one of his daughters in marriage to Wenzel, the

young king of Bohemia. He died in 1291, having been
unable to secure the election of his son Albert as emperor,
and was succeeded by Adolphus of Nassau.

See J. J. Fischer, “Biographie Rudolph’s I. von Habsburg,”
1784 ; Hunkler, “ Rodolphe de Habsbourg Empereur,” etc., 1843 ;

E. M. VON Lichnowsky, “Geschichte des Hauses Habsburg,” 8
vols., 1836-42; L. Meister, “Kaiser Rudolph von Habsburg,”
1783; Mailath, “ Histoire d’Autriche;” “Nouvelle Biographie
Gdndrale.”

Rudolph (Rudolf) II., Emperor of Germany, born
in 1552, was the son of Maximilian II., and was educated
at the Spanish court. He ascended the throne in Oc-
tober, 1576, and, through the influence of the Jesuits,

prohibited the exercise of the Protestant religion and
gave all the principal offices to the Catholics. He was
an intolerant and incapable ruler. Absorbed in the
study of astrology and alchemy, he neglected the affairs

of his empire, which was subject to much disorder during
his reign. To protect themselves against persecution,

the Protestant princes of Germany formed in 1608 a
confederation, of which the Elector Palatine Frederick
IV. was the head. Between 1608 and 1611 his brother
Matthias extorted from Rudolph successively the sove-
reignty of Austria, Moravia, Hungary, Bohemia, etc.
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He died, without issue, in January, 1612, and was suc-
ceeded by Matthias.

See P. Santorio, “Vite di Ridolfo II. e Mattias Imperatori,”
1664; F. S. Kurz, “Oesterreich unter Rudolph,” 1821; Immanuel
Weber, “Dissertatio de Rudolpho II.,” 1707.

Rudolph von Rothenberg, roo'dolf fon ro'ten-
b£rg7

, a German soldier and minnesinger, lived under
the reign of the emperor Frederick II.

See Longfellow, “Poets and Poetry of Europe.”

Rudolphi, roo-dol'fee, (Carl Asmund, ) an able
Swedish naturalist and physiologist, born at Stockholm
in 1771. He became professor of anatomy and physi-
ology at Berlin in 1810. Among his numerous works
are “The Anatomy of Plants,” (1807,) “The Natural
History of Entozoa,” (2 vols., 1808-10,) and “The Prin-
ciples of Physiology,” (3 vols., 1821-28.) Died in Berlin
in 1832.

See J. Muller, “ Gedachtnissrede auf C. A. Rudolphi,” 1837;
“Nouvelle Biographie Gen^rale.”

Rudra, rood'ra, [etymology uncertain,] in the Hindoo
mythology, a name of Siva, also applied to certain mani-
festations of Siva in his character of fate or destiny.
The eleven Rudras appear to correspond in the main,
though not in number, to the Parcae of the Romans
and the Moirae (Molpai) of the Greeks. (See Siva.)

See Moor, “ Hindu Pantheon Wilson, “ Sanscrit Dictionary.”

Rud'yard, (Sir Benjamin,) an English gentleman
and elegant scholar, born in 1572. He became an influ-

ential and eloquent member of the Long Parliament, in

which he acted with Hampden and Pym. In the civil

war which began in 1642 he was a moderate partisan
of the Parliament, and often raised his voice for peace.
Some of his speeches and poems have been published.
Died in 1658.

See “Memoirs of Sir Benjamin Rudyard,” by J. A. Manning,
1841.

Rue, de la, (Charles.) See La Rue.
Rue, de la, deh If rii, (Charles,) a French Bene-

dictine and eminent scholar, born at Corbie, Picardy, in

1684. He published a good edition of the works of
Origen, (3 vols., 1733.) Died in Paris in 1739. His
nephew, Vincent de la Rue, born in 1707, published
the 4th volume of Origen in 1759. Died in 1762.
Rue, de la, (Gervais.) See Delarue.
Rueda, de, (Lope.) See Lope de Rueda.
Ruediger. See Rudiger.
Ruehle von Lilienstern. See Ruhle.
Ruel, rii'el', [Lat. Ruel'lius,] (Jean,) a French phy-

sician and botanist, born at Soissons in 1479. He was
physician to Francis I., and wrote, besides other works,
“On the Nature of Plants,” (“De Natura Stirpium,”

1536.) Died in Paris in 1537.
Ruellius. See Ruel.
Rueppell. See Ruppell.
Riite or Ruete, rii'teh, (Christian Georg,) a

German medical writer and oculist, born near Bremen
in 1810. He settled at Leipsic in 1852.
RufFhead, (Owen,) an English barrister and writer,

born in Westminster about 1723. Among his works is

a “ Life of Alexander Pope.” Died in 1769.
Ruffi or Ruffy, de, deh ru'fe', (Antoine,) a French

historian, born at Marseilles in 1607, wrote a “ History
of Marseilles,” (1643.) Died in 1689.

Ruffi or Ruffy, de, (Louis Antoine,) a historian, a
son of the preceding, was born at Marseilles in 1657

;

died in 1724.
Ruffin, rii'flN', (Franqois,) Count, a French gene-

ral, born at Bolbec in 1771. He served with distinc-

tion at Austerlitz in 1805, and at Eylau. He became
a general of division about 1808, after which he was
employed in Spain. He was mortally wounded near
Cadiz in 181 1.

Ruffin, [Lat. Ruffi'nus,] (Pierre Jean Marie,) a
diplomatist and linguist, of French extraction, born at

Salonica, in Turkey, in 1742. He became interpreter
to the king for Oriental languages at Paris in 1774,
and charge-d’affaires at Constantinople in 1798. Died
in 1824.

See Bianchi, “ Notice bistorique sur M. Ruffin,” 1825.

Ruffini, roof-fee'nee, an Italian patriot, known under
the pseudonym of Lorenzo Benoni, was born at Genoa

about 1800. In 1833 he took refuge in England, where
he wrote interesting Memoirs. He was appointed am-
bassador to Paris by Charles Albert in 1848.

See the “London Quarterly Review” for April, 1854; “Edin-
burgh Review” for June, 1853; “Fraser’s Magazine” for July. 1853.

Ruffini, (Paolo,) an Italian mathematician, born at
Valentano (Papal States) in 1765. He was professor
of mathematics and medicine at Modena, and author of
several works on algebra, which were highly esteemed.
Died at Modena in 1822.

See Lombardi, “Notizie sulla Vita di P. Ruffini,” 1824.

Ruffinus. See Rufinus, and Ruffin.
Ruffo, roofTo, (Dionigi Fabrizio,) an Italian cardinal

and general, born at Naples, or in Calabria, about 1744.
He raised in Calabria a large body of royalists, called
the army of the Holy Faith, which, under his command,
expelled the French and republicans from the country
in 1799 and restored King Ferdinand IV. to the throne.
He took at Naples a number of republican chiefs as
prisoners of war, who were treacherously put to death
by order of the king. Died in 1827.

See Lacchinelli, “Memorie sulla Vita di F. D. Ruffo,” 1836;
“Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Ruffo, (Fabrizio,) Prince of Castelcicala, an Italian

diplomatist, born at Naples about 1755. He was ac-

cessary to the judicial murder of the republicans who
were taken prisoners and executed in 1799. He was
Neapolitan ambassador at Paris from 1815 until his

death, which occurred in 1832.
Ruffy. See Ruffi.
Rufin. See Rufinus.
Rufino, roo-fee'no, (Casimir Rufino Ruiz,) a Span-

ish economist, born at Soto de Cameros in 1806. He
published, besides other works, “The Universal History
of Commerce,” (“La Historia mercantil universal,” 2
vols., 1852-53.)
Ru-fl'nus, [Fr. Rufin, tuTIn',] an ambitious Roman

courtier, born at Elusa, in Gaul, about 335 a.d. He
gained the favour of the emperor Theodosius at Con-
stantinople, and became in 394 chief minister. He
rendered himself odious by his cruelty, and engaged in

a disloyal intrigue with Alaric the Visigoth, in order to

thwart Stilico, who was his rival. He was assassinated
in 395 by a soldier, at the instigation of Gainas, a friend

of Stilico. He was the subject of Claudian’s poem
“In Rufinum.”

See Gibbon, “History of the Decline and Fall of the Roman
Empire;” Le Beau, “ Histoire du Bas-Empire;” “Nouvelle Bio-
graphie Generale.”

Rufinus, surnamed Tora'nius, Tora'nus, Tyran'-
nius, or Turra'nius, a theologian and monk, born
about 350 a.d. He is supposed to have been a native

of Aquileia. In early life he was a friend of Saint

Jerome. He went to Palestine in 377, and built a mon-
astery on Mount Olivet, where he passed many years,

and translated some works of Origen, whose doctrines
he favoured. On this subject he was involved in a con-
troversy with Saint Jerome, who denounced him with
extreme animosity. Rufinus wrote, besides other works,
an “Explanation of the Apostles’ Creed,” and translated

into Latin several works of the Greek Fathers. He
was an able writer. Died in 410.

See Fontanini, “Historia literaria Aquilejensis;” “Nouvelle
Biographie Generale.”

Rufinus, (Licinius,) a Roman jurist, who flourished

about 215 a.d.

Ru'fus or Ru'phus, an ancient Greek medical writer

of Ephesus, called Rufus Ephesius, of whom little is

known. According to Suidas, he lived in the reign of
Trajan, (98-117 a.d.) He wrote, besides other works,
an interesting treatise on anatomy, entitled “On the

Names of the Parts of the Human Body,” which is

extant and was printed at Paris in 1554.

See Sprengel, “ Histoire dela Mddecine.”

Rufus, (M. Coelius,) a Roman orator, born at Puteoli

in 82 B.C., was a friend of Cicero, who calls him “ adoles-

centem illustri ingenio.” In the year 56 he was accused
of an attempt to poison Clodia, a woman of depraved
morals. He was defended by Cicero and acquitted. He
became tribune of the people in 52 B.C., and supported
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Milo against Clodius. In 49 B.c. he was a partisan of

Caesar. Died in 48 b.c.

See Cicero, “Oratio pro M. Coelio.”

Rufus, ( Rutilius,) a Roman orator, who became
consul in 105 B.c. and was banished unjustly in 92 B.C.

Rufus Fes'tus or Sex'tus Ru'fus, a Latin his-

torian, lived between 350 and 400 a.d. He wrote an
Abridged History of Rome, (“ Breviarium de Victoriis

et Provinciis Populi Romani.”)
Ruge, roo'geh, (Arnold,) a German scholar and

journalist, born at Bergen, on the island of Riigen, in

1802, studied at the University of Jena. During a five

years’ imprisonment to which he was condemned for

his liberal opinions, he translated the “ CEdipus in

Colonos” of Sophocles. After his release he became
associated with Echtermeyer as editor of the “ Halli-

schen Jahrbiicher,” which was suppressed in 1843. In

1848 he published at Leipsic a radical journal entitled
“ Reform,” and represented Breslau in the Frankfort
Parliament. In 1850 he repaired to London, where he
wrote a German translation of the “ Letters of Junius”
and the works of P. Courier.

Rugendas, roo-gln'dls, (Georg Philipp,) one of
the greatest battle-painters of Germany, was born at

Augsburg in 1666. He visited Rome and Venice, and
after his return became director of the Academy of
Augsburg in 1710. He also produced a number of en-

gravings, among which is “The Siege of Augsburg,”
of which he was an eye-witness. Died in 1742.

See J. C. Fussli, “ Leben Georg Philipp Rugendas,” 1758; C.
Blanc, “ Histoire des Peintres Nagler, “ Allgemeines Kiinstler-

Lexikon.”

Rugendas, (Georg Philipp,) a painter and engraver,
born at Augsburg in 1701, was a son of the preceding.
Died in 1774.
Rugendas, (Johann Christian,) a skilful engraver,

born at Augsburg in 1708, was a brother of the pre-
ceding. Died in 1781.
Rugendas, (Johann Moritz,) a German painter

and designer, a relative of the preceding, was born at

Augsburg about 1800. He spent many years in South
America, and published in 1827 “A Painter’s Journey
in Brazil.” His collection of nearly three thousand
pictures and designs was purchased by the Bavarian
government. Died in 1858.

See Nagler, “ Allgemeines Kiinstler- Lexikon.”

Ruggieri, rood-ja'ree, (Constantin,) an Italian phi-
lologist and antiquary, born near Ravenna in 1714;
died in 1766.

Rug'gle, (George,) an English dramatist, born at

Lavenham in 1575, was a Fellow of a college at Cam-
bridge. He wrote a satirical play entitled “ Ignoramus,”
(1614.) Died in 1622.

Ruggles, rug'gelz, (Daniel,) an American general in

the Confederate service, born in Massachusetts about
1814.

Ruhl, rool, (Johann Christian,) a German sculptor
and painter, born at Cassel in 1764; died in 1842.
Ruhl, riil, (Philippe Jacques,) a French Jacobin and

member of the Convention, was born near Strasburg.
He killed himself in May, 1795.
Riihle von Lilienstern, riih'leh fon lee'le-en-st§Rn',

(Johann Jakob Otto August,) a Prussian general and
distinguished writer, born at Berlin in 1780, served in

the campaigns of 1813-15. He published several mili-

tary and historical works, among which is a “ Historical
Sketch of the Prussian Nation,” (1837.) Died in 1847.

See Brockhaus, “ Conversations- Lexikon.”

Ruhmkorff, room'koRf, (N.,) a mechanician, born in

Germany. He settled in Paris, and gained distinction as
a maker of electro-magnetic apparatus, coil-machines, etc.

Ruhnken, roon'ken, or Ruhneken, roo'neh-ken,
|Lat. Ruhnke'nius,] (David,) an eminent German
philologist and critic, born at Stolpe, in Pomerania, in

1723. He studied history, law, and classical literature

at Wittenberg. Through the influence of his friend
the celebrated Hemsterhuys, he was appointed in 1757
lector of the Greek language in the University of Ley-
den, and in 1761 succeeded Oudendorp as professor of
history, eloquence, and antiquities in that city. Among
his numerous and valuable works are editions of the

“Lexicon of Timaeus,” of Velleius Paterculus, Homer’s
“ Hymn to Ceres,” with a Latin translation and com-
mentary, (1780,) and the works of Muretus, (4 vols.,

1789.) He also wrote several Latin essays of remark-
able elegance, among which we may name his “Epistolae

Criticae,” (1751,) “Eulogy on Hemsterhuys,” (1768,) and
“Dissertation on the Life and Writings of Longinus,”

(1776.) He died at Leyden in 1797, with the reputa-

tion of one of the first critics and Latin writers of the

eighteenth century.

See D. Wyttenbach, “Vita Ruhnkenii,” 1799; Rink, “T.
Hemsterhuys und D. Ruhneken,” 1B01 ; Meusel, “Lexikon;”
Hirsching, “ Historisch-literarisches Handbuch;” “Nouvelle Bio-
graphie Gdn^rale.”

Ruhnkenius. See Ruhnken.
Ruhs or Ruehs, riis, (Christoph Friedrich,) a

German historian, born in Pomerania in 1780, became
professor of history in Berlin. He wrote, besides other

works, a “ History of Sweden,” (5 vols., 1803-13,) which
is commended, and a “ Manual of Mediaeval History,”

(1816.) Died in 1820.

Ruinart, rii-e'ntR', (Thierri,) Dom, a learned French
writer and Benedictine monk, born at Rheims in 1657.

He became a pupil and coadjutor of Mabillon. In 1689
he published the “Acts of the First Martyrs,” (“Acta
primorum Martyrum.” He took a large part in the

composition of Mabillon’s “Acta Sanctorum,” (1700.)

Died in 1709.

See “Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Ruisch or Ruysch, roisK, (Frederic,) an eminent
Dutch anatomist, born at the Hague in 1638. He was
professor of anatomy at Amsterdam from 1665 until his

death. He discovered a mode of preserving dead
bodies for many years. He made several discoveries

in anatomy, and published an “Anatomical Treasury,”
(“Thesaurus anatomicus,” 1701-15,) which is said to

lie a capital work. Peter the Great purchased his

anatomical collection for 30,000 florins. Died in 1731.

See Fontenelle, “ Eloge de Ruisch;” Schreiber, “Vita F-

Ruisch,” 1732; Niceron, “Memoires.”

Ruisch or Ruysch, (Rachel,) a skilful Dutch
flower-painter, born in Amsterdam in 1664, was a
daughter of the preceding. She married a painter

named Juriaen Pool in 1695. Her works command
high prices. Died in 1750.
Ruisdael. See Ruysdael.
Ruiter, de. See Ruyter, de.

Ruiz, roo-£th', (Juan,) Archpriest of Hita, a Spanish
poet and satirist, born probably at Alcala de Henares.
He was imprisoned thirteen years, (1333-47.) One of

his principal poems is entitled “ Praise of Little Women.”
See Longfellow, “Poets and Poetry of Europe.”

Rukmeni. See Rukmin!.
Rukmlni, rook'ml-nee', written also, but less cor-

rectly, Rokmeny and Rukmeni, \i.e. “golden” or
“ possessing gold,” in allusion perhaps to Lakshmi
being the goddess of riches,] the name of an avatar of

Lakshmi, who under this form was the favourite wife

of Krishna, (an avatar of Vishnu.)

See Moor, “ Hindu Pantheon.”

Ruland, roo'lint, (Martin,) a German physician and
philologist, born at Freisingen in 1532; died in 1602.

Rulhiere, de, deh rii'le-aiR', (Claude Carloman,)
a French historian, was born at Bondy, near Paris, in

1735. He accompanied the Baron de Breteuil to Russia
as secretary of embassy in 1760, and wrote “Anecdotes
of the Revolution of Russia in 1762,” (1797.) In 1787
he was admitted into the French Academy. His chief

work is a “ History of the Anarchy of Poland and of
the Partition of that Republic,” (4 vols., 1807.) Died
in 1791.

See Daunou, “Notice sur Rulhiere;” Qu^rard, “La France
Litteraire;” “Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Rulliere, ru'It^iR', (Joseph Marcellin,) a French
general, born in Haute-Loire in 1787. He commanded
an army in Algeria in 1838, and was minister of war
from December, 1848, until October, 1849.
Rumancow. See Rioomantsof.
Rum/bold, (Colonel Richard,) an English repub-

lican, was implicated in the Rye-House Plot, (1683,) and
was owner of the building from which that plot derived
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its name. He escaped to Holland, and in 1685 followed

Argyll in his expedition to Scotland, where he was mor-
tally wounded, and, after a hurried trial, executed.

RGm'ford, (Benjamin Thompson,) Count, a cele-

brated natural philosopher and economist, born at

Woburn, Massachusetts, March 26, 1753 or 1752.

His mother was named Ruth Simonds. After he left

school, about the age of fourteen, he was employed for a

short time as a clerk by a merchant in Salem. In 1770
he attended lectures on experimental philosophy at

Harvard University. He was school-master at Rumford,
(now Concord,) New Hampshire, for about two years,

(1770-72.) In 1772 he married a rich widow of Rum-
ford, named Mrs. Rolfe, and removed with her to Wo-
burn. He was a person of tall stature, a model of manly
beauty in form and feature, and had the manners of a

courtier. According to Renwick, he fought at Lexington,
and applied for a commission in the Continental army
in 1775, but his services were rejected. Renwick speaks
of his “ loyalty, manifested by actual service at the

battle of Lexington,” but does not say on which side

he fought. His arguments, however, seem designed to

prove that Rumford would have fought for independence
if prejudice and persecution had not driven him into the

ranks of the royalists. He was regarded as a tory by his

fellow-citizens, and was pursued by a mob with threats

of violence. Having resorted for safety to the royalist

camp at Boston, he was sent to England in the autumn
of 1775 as a bearer of despatches to Lord George Ger-
main, who appointed him a clerk in the foreign office.

In the course of four years he rendered such services

that he obtained in 1780 the important position of under-
secretary of state. He returned to the United States in

1781 or 1782 with a commission as major or lieutenant-

colonel in the British army, but never took part in any
action of the war.

The next scene of his eventful and prosperous career

opens at Munich, whither he went in 1784. He soon
became aide-de-camp and chamberlain to the reigning

prince of Bavaria. Having reformed the military es-

tablishment and rendered important public services,

he was rewarded with the rank of major-general, and
appointed a councillor of state. Rising by rapid gra-

dations, he became successively lieutenant-general, com-
mander-in-chief, minister of war, and in 1790 a count of

the Holy Roman Empire. On this occasion he assumed
the title of Rumford, from the town where he resided in

early life. He suppressed mendicity at Munich by the

establishment of work-houses in which beggars were
compelled to earn their subsistence. In devising the

means to warm and clothe the poor with economy, he
was led to experiments on heat and light which resulted

in important discoveries. He proved that gases are

non-conductors, and fluids very imperfect conductors, of

heat,—explained that heat is propagated in liquids only

by convection, or the continuous transposition of the

particles of the liquid, and that a flame in open air gives

but little heat except to bodies placed above it. He made
improvements in the construction of chimneys and in

the apparatus for heating and lighting houses. In 1793
he visited London, where he published some essays on
the subjects above mentioned. He returned to Munich
in 1796, and was appointed ambassador to London in

1798; but the English court would not receive him in

that capacity, because he was a British subject. He
formed the plan of the Royal Institution of London,
founded about 1800. His power and influence at the

court of Munich having ceased, in consequence of the

death of the Elector, in 1799, he removed to France.

His first wife, whom he left in the United States when
he first crossed the Atlantic, was no longer living. He
married the widow of Lavoisier, the great chemist, in

1805 ; but they soon separated, from mutual repulsion.

He died at Auteuil in August, 1814. His “Essays, Po-

litical, Economical, and Philosophical,” were published

in 3 vols., (1798-1806.) The Rumford medal of the Royal
Society derives its name from him.

“ It is a matter of just national pride that the two men
who first demonstrated the capital propositions of pure

science, that lightning is but a case of common elec-

tricity, and that heat is but a mode of motion,—who first

converted these conjectures of fancy to facts of science,

—were not only Americans by birth and education, but
men eminently representative of the peculiarities of
American character,—Benjamin Franklin and Benjamin
Thompson.” (Edward L. Youmans, “The Correlation

and Conservation of Forces.”)

See Cuvier, “ Eloge de Rumford;” James Renwick, “Life of
Count Rumford,” in Sparks’s “American Biography,” vol. v.,

second series; “Nouvelle Biographie Generate ;” “Edinburgh
Review” for July, 1804.

Rumford, de, deh tunYor',(Marie Anne Pierrette
Paulze—pe'k'rbt' polz,) Countess, a French lady of

superior talent, was born at Montbrison in 1758. She
was married to Lavoisier, the chemist, in 1771. She
aided him in experiments, and, having learned the art

of engraving, she engraved plates for his treatise on
Chemistry. In 1805 she became the wife of Count
Rumford, from whom she separated in 1809. Died
in 1836.

See Guizot, “ Madame de Rumford,” 1841, and his article in the
“ Biographie Universelle.”

Rumiantzov or Rumiantzow. See Rioomantsof.
Rtimker, rum'ker, (Karl,) a German astronomer,

born at Stargard in 1788. lie made observations at

Paramatta, in Australia, from 1822 to 1831, and was
afterwards director of the Observatory at Hamburg
for many years. Among his works is a “ Manual of

Navigation,” (5th edition, 1850.) Died in 1862.

Rumohr, roo'moR, (Karl Friedrich Ludwig Fe-
lix,) a German writer on art, born near Dresden in

1785, was a pupil of Fiorillo, a painter. He made the

tour of Italy in 1804, and revisited that country in 1816

and 1828. His “ Italian Researches” (3 vols.) came out

in 1827. It is a critical history of the origin and de-

velopment of modern painting, composed from original

documents, and is esteemed a standard work. He like-

wise published a “ History of the Royal Collection of

Engravings at Copenhagen,” (1833,) and other treatises

on art ;
also a number of poems and prose essays on

various subjects. Died at Dresden in 1843.

See H. W. Schulze, “C. F. von Rumohr, sein Leben und seine

Schriften,” 1844; Brockhaus, “ Conversations-Lexikon.”

Rumowsky. See Roomofski.
Rumph, roomf, [Lat. Rum'phius,] (Georg Eve-

rard,) a German naturalist, born at Hanau in 1637. He
passed some years at Amboyna, where he was consul

or counsellor to the Dutch East India Company. He
was author of a botanical work entitled “ Herbarium
Amboinense,” (7 vols., 1741-35.) Died in 1706.

Rumphius. See Rumph.
Rum'sey, (James,) an American mechanician, born

in Cecil county, Maryland, in 1743, was the inventor of

a steamboat, which he exhibited on the Potomac in 1786.

A company called by his name was formed in Philadelphia

for the purpose of promoting his projects. In 1792 he

made a successful trial of his steamboat on the Thames,
and was preparing for another, when he died in Decem-
ber of the same year.

Run'ci-man, (Alexander,) a Scottish historical

painter, born in Edinburgh in 1736. Among his works
are “ The Ascension,” “ King Lear,” and a series of

pictures of scenes from Ossian. His style is extrava-

gant. Died in 1785.

See Chambers, “ Biographical Dictionary of Eminent Scotsmen.”

Runeberg, roo'neh-b^Rg', (Johan Ludwig,) a very

popular Swedish poet, born at Jacobstad, in Finland,

in 1804. He was educated at the University of Abo.

About 1840 he became a teacher of Greek at Borgi, (or

Borgo.) Among his principal productions are “Na-
deschda,” a poetical tale, (1841,) “Kung Fialar,” (1844,)

and “Stories of Ensign Stil,” (“Fanrik StAIs Sagner.”)

An edition of his collected works appeared in 1852.

See Howitt, “Literature and Romance of Northern Europe.”

Runge, roong'eh, (Otto Philipp,) a German painter,

born in the latter part of the eighteenth century, fur-

nished illustrations to “Ossian.” His son, Otto Sieg-

mund, studied sculpture under Thorwaldsen at Rome.
Runius, roo'ne-us, (Johan,) a popular Swedish poet,

born in West Gothland in 1679 ;
died in 1713.

Runjeet Singh, run-jeet' sing, (or sing’h,) called

Maha Rajah, ma-hi' ri'ja, (i.e. “ Great Rajah,”) an am-
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bitious East Indian prince, born at Gugaranwala, in the

Punjab, in 1780, is called the founder of the Sikh empire.

By a series of aggressions against feeble and unwarlike

chiefs he extended his dominions. He received the

province of Lahore as a gift from the Shah of Afghan-
istan in 1799, and obtained Cashmere by conquest in

1819. In 1809 he made a treaty with the British, with

whom he always maintained peaceful relations. Died
in 1839.

See H. T. Prinsep, “Origin of the Power of the Sikhs and the
Political Life of Runjeet Singh,” 1839 ; W. L. MacGregor, “ Runjeet
Singh: History of the Sikhs;” “ Nouvelle Biographie G^n^rale.”

Run'ning-ton, (Charles,) an English lawyer and
writer, born in Hertfordshire in 1751. He edited some
legal works of Hale, Gilbert, etc. Died in 1821.

Rupert, roo'pert, [Ger. Ruprecht, roo'pR?Kt,
]

Prince, sometimes called Robert of Bavaria, son
of the Elector Palatine Frederick V. and Elizabeth,

daughter of James I. of England, was born at Prague in

1609. Having previously served against the Imperialists

in the Thirty Years’ war, he entered the royalist army
in England, and was appointed by his uncle, Charles I.,

commander of a regiment of cavalry. He distinguished

himself by his energy and headlong courage at Worcester
and Edgehill, and took Bristol ; but he was signally de-

feated at Marston Moor in 1644. Being made general

of all the royal forces, he commanded the left wing at

Naseby in 1645. Owing to his rash pursuit of a part of

Cromwell’s army while the main body remained on the

field, the day was lost, and he soon after surrendered
Bristol, after a short defence. He was, in consequence,
deprived of his command by the king

;
but in 1648 he

obtained command of the fleet, and assisted Lord Or-
mond on the coast of Ireland. In 1649 he was blockaded
in the harbour of ICinsale by the parliamentary squadron
under Blake. Having forced his way out, he steered for

Portugal, where he was protected by the king of that

country. In 1651 Blake attacked his fleet and destroyed
all but five of his vessels. Rupert subsisted for some
time by piracy in the West Indies. After the restoration

of 1660, he served as admiral against the Dutch. Died
in 1682.

See “Historical Memoirs of Prince Rupert,” London, 16S3; E.
Warburton, “Memoirs of Prince Rupert,” 3 vols., 1S49 ; Clar-
endon, “History of the Great Rebellion;” Hume, “History of
England;” “Lives of the Warriors of the Civil Wars of France and
England,” by Sir Edward Cust, London, 1867.

Ru-per'tus or Ruprecht, roo'pRSict, called also

Rhodbert, one of the early apostles of Christianity

in Germany, was Bishop of Worms, and lived in the
seventh century.

Riippell or Rueppell, rup'pel, (Wilhelm Peter
Eduard Simon,) a German naturalist, born at Frank-
fort-on-the-Main in 1794. He visited Arabia, Nubia,
and other parts of Africa, and published in 1829 “Travels
in Nubia, Kordofan, and Arabia Petraea.” He also gave
an account of the birds of Northern and Eastern Africa,

and made valuable contributions to the Senkenberg
Museum, at Frankfort.

Rupprecht, roop'pr§Kt, (Friedrich Karl,) a Ger-
man landscape-painter and etcher, born near Anspach
in 1779 ; died in 1831.
Ruprecht. See Rupert.
Rurik, roo'rik, [Fr. Rourik, roo'rik',] the founder

of the Russian empire, was originally a Scandinavian.
He invaded Russia about 862 a.d., defeated the natives,

who were commanded by Vadim, and selected Novogo-
rod as his capital. He died in 879, leaving a son, Igor,

a minor.
Rusbroek. See Ruysbroek.
Rusca, roos'ki, (Carlo Francesco,) an Italian

portrait-painter, born at Lugano in 1701 ; died in 1769.
Rusca, riis'kS', (F. Dominique,) born near Nice in

1761, became a general in the French army. He con-
tributed to the victory at Lodi, and was made a general
of division in 1796. He was commander of Elba from
1802 to 1805. He was killed at Soissons in 1814.
Rusca, (Giovanni Alessandro,) a learned Italian

monk and writer, born at Turin about 1600 ; died in 1680.

"Ruscelli.roo-shel'lee, (Girolamo,) an Italian scholar
and prolific writer, born at Viterbo. Among his works
are “On the Art of making Verse,” (“Del Modo di

comporre in Versi,” 1559,) and “ Illustrious Enterprises,”

(“Imprese illustri,” 1566.) Died at Venice in 1566.

Ruschenberger, roo'shen-ber'ger, (William S. W.,)
M.D., an American physician and naturalist, born in

Cumberland county, New Jersey, in 1807, was appointed

in 1843 superintendent of the United States Naval Hos-
pital at Brooklyn, New York. He has published a

“Voyage round the World, including an Embassy to

Muscat and Siam,” (1838,) also “Elements of Natural
History,” (1850,) and other scientific works.
Ruscheweyh, roosh'eh-fW', (Ferdinand,) an emi-

nent German engraver, born at Mecklenburg, commenced
his studies about 1802, and went to Rome in 1808. He
engraved some works of Raphael, Giulio Romano, Over-
beck, and others.

Rusconi, roos-ko'nee, (Camillo,) a skilful Italian

sculptor, born at Milan about 1658. Among his works
is the mausoleum of Gregory XIII. in Saint Peter’s at

Rome. Died in 1728.
Rush, (Benjamin,) an eminent American physician

and philanthropist, born near Philadelphia, December
24, 1745. He graduated at Princeton College, New
Jersey, in 1760, and afterwards studied medicine in

Edinburgh, London, and Paris. He was elected pro-

fessor of chemistry in the Medical College of Philadelphia

in 1769. He was an active supporter of the popular
cause in the Revolution, was elected a member of Con-
gress in 1776, and signed the Declaration of Independ-
ence. In the same year he married Julia Stockton, a

daughter of Judge Richard Stockton, of New Jersey.

In 1777 he was appointed surgeon-general and phy-
sician-general of the army. He acquired distinction as a

writer on medicine, philosophy, political affairs, etc. He
voted for the adoption of the Constitution of the United
States in the State convention which met in 1787. In

1789 he became professor of the theory and practice of

medicine in the medical college of Philadelphia. He
was appointed professor of the institutes of medicine in

the University of Pennsylvania in 1791, when the medical

college was united with the University. He was a popu-
lar lecturer, and was eminently qualified as a teacher of

medical science by his fluency of expression as well as

his profound learning. His reputation was increased by
his successful treatment of cases of yellow fever, which
prevailed in Philadelphia in 1793. It is stated that he
visited and prescribed for one hundred patients in one
day. His remedies for yellow fever were purging and
bleeding. He was treasurer of the Mint during the last

fourteen years of his life, was president of the society

for the abolition of slavery, and vice-president of the

Bible Society of Philadelphia. He was distinguished

for his industry, benevolence, and piety. In 1811 the

Emperor of Russia sent him a diamond ring as a testi-

monial of respect for his medical skill. Among his

writings are “Medical Inquiries and Observations,” (2

vols., 1788-93,) and a “Treatise on Diseases of the

Mind,” (1812.) He died in Philadelphia in April, 1813,

leaving about nine children, among whom was Richard
Rush, the statesman.

See Thacher, “Medical Biography;” S. D. Gross, “ Lives of
American Physicians,” 1861 ; Duyckinck, “Cyclopedia of Ameri-
can Literature,” vol. i. ;

“ National Portrait-Gallery of Distinguished
Americans,” vol. iii.

Rush, (Jacob,) LL.D., an American jurist, born in

1746, was a brother of the celebrated Dr. Rush. He was
president of the court of common pleas for Philadelphia.

Died in 1820.

Rush, (James,) a son of Dr. Benjamin Rush, born in

Philadelphia in 1786, was author of a treatise entitled
“ Philosophy of the Human Voice,” (1827 ;

6th edition,

1867,) which has been highly commended, and of other

works. About 1840 he married Miss Ridgway, daughter
of Jacob Ridgway, a noted millionaire. He died in 1869,

leaving by his will about one million dollars for the pur-

pose of establishing a free public library in Philadelphia.

Rush, (Richard,) an American statesman, born in

Philadelphia in August, 1780, was a son of Dr. Benjamin
Rush. He graduated at Princeton College in 1797,
studied law, and was appointed comptroller of the treas-

ury by President Madison. He was attorney-general of
the United States from February, 1814, to March, 1817.
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In the latter year he was sent to England by President
Monroe as minister-plenipotentiary. After he had ne-

gotiated several important treaties, he returned in 1825.
He served as secretary of the treasury from March, 1825,
to March, 1829. He was nominated for the Vice-Presi-
dency by the friends of John Quincy Adams in 1828, and
received eighty-three electoral votes, but was not elected.

In 1836 he was sent to England as a special agent or
commissioner by the President. He was appointed min-
ister to France in 1847, and was the first of the foreign

ministers at Paris to recognize the French republic
formed in 1848. He resigned his office in 1849, and
retired from the public service. He published in 1833
“ Memorials of a Residence at the Court of Saint

James,” another volume on the same subject in 1845,
and “Washington in Domestic Life,” (1857.) Died in

Philadelphia in July, 1859.

See the “ Foreign Quarterly Review” for July, 1833 ;
“ Edinburgh

Review” for July, 1833, article “Richard Rush at the Court of
London;” “Democratic Review” for April, 1840.

Rush'ton, (Edward,) an English Roman Catholic
priest, born in Lancashire, graduated at Oxford in 1572.
He published Sanders’s work “On the Anglican Schism,”
(“ De Schismate Anglicano,” 1585,) with additions. Died
at Louvain in 1586.

Rush'worth, (John,) an English lawyer, distin-

guished as a compiler of materials for history, was born
in Northumberland about 1607. He was assistant clerk
to the House of Commons during the Long Parliament.
He diligently pursued the practice of taking notes of
public transactions, and reported, in short-hand, the

speeches of members of Parliament. He served Sir T.
Fairfax as secretary from 1645 to 1650, during which
period Fairfax was commander-in-chief. He published
“ Historical Collections of Private Passages of State,

Weighty Matters in Law,” etc., (8 vols., 1659-1701.)
Died in 1690.

See “ Biographia Britannica.”

Rusk, (Thomas J.,) an American officer and politician,

born in South Carolina in 1803. He removed to Texas
about 1835, was the first secretary of war of the republic
of Texas, and commanded the army after General Hous-
ton was wounded at San Jacinto, April, 1836. In 1845
he was elected a Senator of the United States by the

legislature of Texas. He was re-elected Senator about
1851. Died at Nacogdoches in 1856.

Rus'kin, (John,) an English artist and eloquent
writer on art and nature, was born in London in Feb-
ruary, 1819. He was the only child of a wine-merchant,
and inherited an ample fortune. “ The first thing which
I remember as an event in life,” says he, “was being
taken by my nurse to the brow of Friar’s Crag on Der-
wentwater.” In his childhood he enjoyed other excur-
sions to the country, on which subject he remarks, “ In
such journeyings, whenever they brought me near hills,

and in all mountain ground and scenery, I had a pleasure,

as early as I can remember, and continuing till I was
eighteen or twenty, infinitely greater than any which has
been since possible to me in anything. . . . Although
there was no definite religious sentiment mingled with
it, there was a continual perception of sanctity in the

whole of nature, from the slightest thing to the vastest,

—an instinctive awe mixed with delight
;
an indefinable

thrill such as we sometimes imagine to indicate the

presence of a disembodied spirit.” (“ Modern Painters,”

vol. iii. chap, xvii.) He was educated at Christ Church,
Oxford, gained the Newdigate prize in 1839 for an
English poem entitled “ Salsetto and Elephanta,” and
graduated in 1842. He received lessons in drawing and
painting from Copley, Fielding, and J. D. Harding, and
became an ardent admirer of Turner. To defend Turner
from hostile critics, he wrote the first volume of his

“Modern Painters,” (1843, by a Graduate of Oxford.)
This work, which was expanded into a treatise on art,

nature, etc. and extended to five volumes, established
his reputation as the greatest art-critic of England,
although many of his opinions are paradoxical. It dis-

plays a rare faculty of observation, a rich imagination,
and great mastery of language. He discusses many
questions of ethics and philosophy in an earnest but
rather impulsive and wayward spirit. He devoted sev-

eral years to the study of art in Italy, especially in Venice.
In 1849 he produced “The Seven Lamps of Architec-
ture,” and afterwards an eloquent and brilliant work
on “The Stones of Venice,” (3 vols., 1851-53.) He
advocated the cause of the Pre-Raphaelites in a pam-
phlet entitled “ Pre-Raphaelitism,” (1851.) In 1854 he
published “Lectures on Architecture and Painting,”
(delivered at Edinburgh.) In i860 he contributed to the
“ Cornhill Magazine” a series of essays on political

economy. Among his recent works are “ Sesame and
Lilies,” (1864,) “The Ethics of the Dust: Ten Lectures
to Little Housewives on the Elements of Crystalliza-

tion,” (1865,) “The Crown of Wild Olive : Three Lec-
tures on Work, Traffic, and War,” (1866,) and “The
Queen of the Air : being a Study of the Greek Myths
of Cloud and Storm,” (1869.) He built a number of
model houses for the poor, in London. He was elected

Slade professor of art at Oxford in 1869, and re-elected

in 1876. In 1880 he published a series of letters entitled

“Essays ol the Chace.”
“ Mr. Ruskin,” said Charlotte Bronte, “ seems to me

one of the few genuine writers, as distinguished from
book-makers, of this age. . . . He writes like a con-
secrated priest of the Abstract and Ideal.”

See “ Blackwood’s Magazine” for September, 1851, and Novem-
ber, 1856 ;

“ London Quarterly Review " for April, 1856.

Russ, (John Denison,) M.D., an American physician
and philanthropist, born at Essex, Massachusetts, in

1801. He was appointed in 1832 superintendent of the
New York Institution for the Blind. He was also one
of the vice-presidents of the New York Prison Associa-
tion, and was connected with various other charitable
institutions.

Russ, rooss, (Karl,) a German historical painter,

born in Vienna in 1779, was patronized by the archduke
John of Austria. He etched some of his own pictures.

Died in 1843.
Rus'sell, (Alexander,) F.R.S., a Scottish physician

and naturalist, born in Edinburgh. He was appointed
physician to the English Factory at Aleppo in 1740. In

1754 he returned to England, and published a “ Natural
History of Aleppo,” (1755,) which was received with
favour. He afterwards practised in London. Died
in 1768.

See “ Essay on the Character of Alexander Russell Chambers,
“Biographical Dictionary of Eminent Scotsmen.”

Rus'sell, (Benjamin,) an American journalist of the
Revolution, was born at Boston in 1761. In 1784 he
founded the “ Columbia Centinel,” a leading journal of
the Federal party. Died in 1845.
Russell, (David A.,) an American general, a son of

David Russell, M.C., of Salem, New York, was born
about 1822. He graduated at West Point in 1845, served
in the Mexican war, and became a captain in 1854. He
commanded a division at Gettysburg, July 1-3, 1863,
and at the battle of the Wilderness, May 5 and 6, 1864.

He was killed at the battle of Opequan Creek, near
Winchester, in September, 1864.

See Tenney, “ Military History of the Rebellion,” p. 790.

Rus'sell, (Edward,) Earl of Orford, an English
admiral, born in 1651, was a nephew of the first Duke
of Bedford. He was a prominent Whig chief in the

revolution of 1688. About 1690 he was appointed
commander of the combined navies of England and
Holland

; but, not satisfied with this honour, he is said

to have secretly conspired to restore James II. In
1692 he gained a great victory over the French off La
Hogue. He became first lord of the admiralty in 1693,
after which he commanded with success in the Mediter-

ranean. He was created Earl of Orford and Viscount
Barfleur in 1697. Died in 1727.

See Macaulay, “ History of England.”

Russell, (Francis,) seventh Duke of Bedford, born
in 1788, was a brother of Lord John (Earl) Russell. He
was an active supporter of the Whig measures in Par-
liament. He devoted much attention to agriculture, in

which he is said to have made important improvements.
Died in 1861.

Russell, (George,) an English poet and parson,

born in Minorca in 1728; died in 1767.
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Russell, (Sir Henry,) an English judge, born in

1751. He was appointed chief justice of Bengal in

1797. Died in 1836.

Russell, (John,) first Earl of Bedford, obtained a

high position at court in 1505. He served with distinc-

tion in the expedition which Henry VIII. led against

France in 1513, and was rewarded with lands attached

to the abbey of Tavistock and the monastery of Woburn.
He was appointed lord high admiral and created Earl

of Bedford in 1550. Died in 1555.

See J. H. Wiffen, “ Historical Memoirs of the House of Rus-
sell,” 1833.

Russell, (John,) fourth Duke of Bedford, an Eng-
lish statesman, born in 1710, succeeded to the dukedom
in 1732. He became secretary of state in 1748, and ne-

gotiated in 1762 a treaty of peace with France. He was
president of the council in the Grenville ministry, (1763-

65.) He was a man of good intentions, but was misled

by a set of political jobbers, called the “ Bloomsbury
gang.” Died in 1771.

See David Ross, “ Sketch of the History of the House of Rus-
sell,” 1848.

Russell, (Lord John,) afterwards Earl Russell,
an eminent British Whig statesman, born in London on
the 1 8th of August, 1792. He was the third son of the

sixth Duke of Bedford. His mother was a daughter of

the fourth Viscount Torrington. He studied first at the

Westminster School, from which he passed to the Uni-
versity of Edinburgh, where he attended the lectures of

Dugald Stewart and Thomas Brown and was a pupil of

Playfair. He was elected to Parliament for Tavistock in

1813, and began his career as a member of the Whig party,

which was then in the opposition. He soon became
a zealous advocate of Parliamentary reform, and made
motions for the suppression of rotten boroughs, which
he repeated year after year. In 1821 he published “An
Essay on the History of the English Government and
Constitution,” and in 1822 “Don Carlos, or Persecu-
tion,” a tragedy. He procured in 1828 the repeal of the

Test acts which subjected Protestant dissenters to civil

disabilities. On the accession of the Whig party to

power in 1830, Lord John was appointed paymaster of

the forces, and a member of the committee of four by
which the celebrated Reform bill was prepared. Russell

is reputed to be the principal author of this bill, which
was introduced in March, 1831, and was rejected by a

small majority. The ministers, having dissolved Parlia-

ment and appealed to the country, obtained a large ma-
jority in the new House of Commons, and, after a long
and violent crisis, caused by the hostility of the House
of Lords, the Reform bill became a law in 1832. Lord
John was the leader of the Whig party in the House of

Commons after 1834, and was appointed secretary for

the home department by Lord Melbourne in April, 1835.

He married in 1835 Adelaide, the widow of Lord Ribbles-

dale and the daughter of Thomas Lister. He represented

Stroud in Parliament from 1834 to 1841, and was secre-

tary for the colonies from August, 1839, to September,
1841. In the latter year he was chosen one of the mem-
bers for the city of London, and resigned office with his

colleagues. He contributed in 1845 to the repeal of the

Corn Laws. The Whig party having been restored to

power by the defeat of Sir Robert Peel, Russel! became
prime minister in July, 1846. He resigned office in

February or March, 1852, and in December of that year

entered the ministry of Lord Aberdeen as secretary for

foreign affairs. Having retired from this position in

February, 1853, he was president of the council from
April or June, 1854, to January, 1855. He served under
Palmerston as colonial secretary for a short time in 1855.

On the formation of a new ministry by Lord Palmer-
ston in June, 1859, Lord John was appointed secretary

for foreign affairs. In July, 1861, he was raised to the

peerage, as Earl Russell of Kingston-Russell, and passed
into the House of Lords. During the civil war in Amer-
ica he pursued a policy of neutrality and non-interven-

tion. Like many other European statesmen, he hastily

judged that the Union was doomed to a premature
dissolution. In October, 1865, he was called by public

opinion and the will of the queen to the office of prime
minister, vacated by the death of Lord Palmerston. The

cabinet on this occasion was reorganized by the admis-
sion of a few new members. His principal colleagues
were W. E. Gladstone, chancellor of the exchequer,
Lord Clarendon, secretary for foreign affairs, Lord Gran-
ville, president of the council, the Duke of Somerset,
first lord of the admiralty, Edward Cardwell, secretary

for the colonies, and Milner Gibson, president of the

board of trade. In the early part of the session of 1866
the ministry introduced a bill for the extension of the

elective franchise, with which they pledged themselves
to stand or fall. A long and excited debate followed.

Although the professed Liberals were a large majority

of the H mse, the bill was defeated by a majority of

eleven, June 18, 1866, and the ministry resigned. The
closing years of his life were spent in retirement at Pem-
broke Lodge, Richmond Park. Died in 1878.

Russell, (John Scott,) F.R.S ,
a British engineer

and naval architect, was born in the Vale of Clyde, in

Scotland, in 1808. He settled in London in 1844. He
distinguished himself by his experiments to ascertain the

form of ships which will encounter the least resistance,

and adopted the theory that a ship should resemble in

form a “ wave of translation.” The Great Eastern is

constructed according to his system. One ofhis greatest

engineering works was the dome of the Exhibition
Building in Vienna (1873). He was the author of

numeious works and pamphlets, among which may be
mentioned the “Modern System of Naval Architecture

for Commerce and War,” and “ Systematic Technical
Education for the English People.” Died in 1882.

Russell, (Michael,) LL.D., Bishop of Glasgow, an
able writer, born in Edinburgh in 1781. He became
incumbent of Saint James’s Chapel, Leith, about 1810.

His principal work is “The Connection of Sacred and
Profane History,” (3 vols., 1821-27,) which is highly

esteemed. He became Bishop of Glasgow in 1837. Died
in 1848.

Russell, (Patrick,) M.D., born in Scotland in 1726,

was a brother of Alexander, noticed above. He suc-

ceeded his brother in 1754 as physician at Aleppo, where
he witnessed the prevalence of the great plague of 1760.

He published in 1791 an excellent “Treatise on the

Plague.” Died in 1805.
Russell, (Lady Rachel Wriothesley—rot'es-le,)

born about 1636, was a daughter of the Earl of South-
ampton, and one of the most lovely and noble of women.
Her first husband was Lord Vaughan. In 1669 she was
married to Lord William Russell, at whose trial she
served him as amanuensis. Her conduct on this occa-

sion excited general admiration and sympathy. Died
in 1723.

See “ Letters of Lady Russell ;” “ Lady Russell : an Historical

Study,” translated from the French of Guizot, whose work is entitled
“ L’Amour dans le Mariage,” 8th edition, 1862; “ Some Account of
the Life of Rachel Wriothesley, Lady Russell

“

Memoirs of Emi-
nent Englishwomen,” by Louisa S. Costello, 1844.

Russell, (William,) fifth Earl, and afterwards Duke
of Bedford, born about 1614, inherited the earldom at

the death of his father, in 1641. He was an adherent
of the Parliament in the beginning of the civil war, but
became a royalist in 1643. He was the father of Lord
William Russell who was beheaded in 1683. In 1694
he was created Duke of Bedford. Died in 1700.

Russell, (William,) Lord, an English patriot, son of

the preceding, was born in 1639. He entered Parliament

in 1660, and married in 1669 the widow of Lord Vaughan,
(see Russell, Lady,) with whom he passed many happy
years. By his honourable character and high rank he
acquired great political influence, which he employed in

defence of civil and religious liberty. He was appointed
by Charles II. a member of a new council of ministers

formed in 1679. In 1680 he and his friends procured
the passage of a bill for the exclusion of the Duke of

York from the throne because he was a papist. The
bill was rejected by the peers. A conspiracy against the

king, called the Rye-House Plot, was formed by some
inferior partisans. This plot having been detected, Lord
Russell was accused of complicity in it, and unjustly

condemned to death. He was beheaded on the 22d of

July, 1683. He left a son, who became Duke of Bedford.
“ He had given such proofs of an undaunted courage and
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unshaken firmness,” says Burnet, “ that no man of that

time had so entire a credit in the nation as he had.”
See Lord John Russell, “ Life of William Lord Russell,” 1819;

J. H. Wiffen, “Memoirs of the House of Russell,” 2 vols., 1833;
“Lord Russell’s Case, with Observations upon it,” by Henry
Lord de la MJre; Burnet, “History of his Own Time;” D.
Ross, “Sketch of the History of the House of Russell,” 1848;
“Monthly Review” for March, 1820.

Russell, (William,) LL.D., a British historian, born
in the county of Selkirk in 1741. He became a resident

of London in 1767, and published various works in

prose and verse. His most popular work is a “ History
of Modern Europe,” (5 vols., 1779-84.) Died in 1793.

Rus'sell, (William Howard,) an Irish writer,

noted as correspondent of the “ Times,” was born in

Dublin in 1821. He accompanied the British army to

the Crimea in 1854, and wrote letters on the Crimean
war, which attracted great attention, and were collected
in two volumes (1856.) In 1861 he was sent to the
United States to report for the “Times” the progress
of the rebellion, and again in 1866 he joined the Austrian
army just before the battle of Koniggratz. In the war of
1870 he accompanied the army of the Crown Prince, and
was present at the battle of Sedan and at the siege of
Paris. Among his descriptive works is an account of
“ The Prince of Wales’ Tour in India ” in 1877.
Rust, (George,) an English divine, born at Cam-

bridge. He became Bishop of Dromore in 1667, and
published several religious works. Died in 1670.
Riistow (Colonel Wilhelm,) an eminent German

military writer, born in 1821. Died by his own hand in

1878.
Rustici, roos'tee-chee, (Francesco,) an able Italian

painter, born at Sienna about 1595. He died prema-
turely in 1625.

Rustici, (Giovanni Francesco,) a skilful Italian

sculptor, born at Florence about 1460 or 1470, was a
pupil of Leonardo da Vinci. He executed three colossal

bronze statues—Saint John, a Pharisee, and a Lc-vite

—

for the baptistery of Florence. He removed to France
about 1528. In the latter part of his life he worked in

Paris for Francis I. Died about 1550. “ He was without
an equal for the casting of works in metal,” says Vasari,
who also praises his character in high terms.

See Vasari, “Lives of the Painters and Sculptors.”

Rut'gers, (Colonel Henry,) an American patriot,

born about 1746, fought in the Revolutionary war, and
was afterwards a citizen of New York City. He was very
rich, and gave large sums for charity. Died in 1830.
Rutgers, rut'gers or rut'Hers, (John,) an able Dutch

critic, born at Dort in 1589, was a brother-in-law of
Daniel Heinsius. He was appointed a councillor of
state by the King of Sweden in 1614, after which he
was employed by Gustavus Adolphus in diplomatic mis-
sions. Among his works are “ Variae Lectiones,” (1618,)

and an autobiography, (1646.) Died in 1625.

See Nic£ron, “Memoires.”

Ruth, [Heb. TIT,] a Moabite woman, who was mar-
ried to Mahlon, a Hebrew, and afterwards to Boaz. She
was a great-grandmother of King David. Her story is

the subject of the canonical book of Ruth.
Ruth'er-ford, (Daniel,) a Scottish physician and

botanist, born in Edinburgh in 1749. He is regarded as
the discoverer of nitrogen, on which he wrote a thesis,
“ De Aere mephitico,” (1772.) He became professor of
medicine and botany atEdinburgh in 1786. Died in 1819.

Rutherford, (Samuel,) a Scottish minister and Cov-
enanter, born in the parish of Nisbet, Roxburghshire,
about 1600, was an eloquent and zealous preacher. He
was ordained minister at Anworth in 1627, and became
professor of divinity at Saint Andrew’s in 1639. He
wrote against the divine right of kings, in a work en-
titled “Law is King,” (“Lex Rex.”) Among his

works are “The Trial and Triumph of Faith,” (1645,)
and religious “ Letters.” Died in 1661.

See Chambers, “ Biographical Dictionary of Eminent Scotsmen
Charles Thomson, “ Letters and Life of the Rev. Samuel Ruther-
ford,” 2 vols., 1S46.

Ruth'er-forth, (Thomas,) D.D., F.R.S., an English
writer, born in Cambridgeshire in 1712. He became
rector of Barley and Archdeacon of Essex. He wrote
several works on religion, philosophy, etc. Died in 1771.

Ruth'er-furd, (Andrew,) a learned and able Scot-
tish lawyer and judge, born in 1791, was an intimate
friend of Lord Jeffrey. He was appointed lord advocate
of Scotland in 1839, retired from that office in 1841, and
was restored in 1846. In 1851 he became a lord of
session. Died in 1854.
Ruthven. See Gowrie, Earl of.
Ru-til'I-us Lu'pus, a Roman rhetorician of an un-

certain epoch. He was author of a work “ On the
Figures of Sentences and Elocution,” (“De Figuris Sen-
tentiarum et Elocutionis,”) which is accounted valuable.
Some suppose he was a son of Rutilius Lupus who was
tribune of the people about 55 B.c.

Rutil'ius Numatia'nus, (nu-ma-she-a'nus,) (Clau-
dius,) a Roman poet, born in Gaul about the end of the
fourth century, was a pagan. He became prcefectns urbi
at Rome, and described a journey from Rome to Gaul
in a poem called “ Itinerarium,” which is a work of
much merit. Nearly half of it is lost.

Rut'land, (Charles Cecil John Manners,) Duke
OF, eldest son of John Henry Manners, fifth Duke of
Rutland, was born in 1815. He was styled Marquis of
Granby before he succeeded to the dukedom, in 1857.
He is a conservative in politics.

Rutland, (Charles Manners,) fourth Duke of, was
the eldest son of the general, Marquis of Granby. He
succeeded his grandfather, the third duke, in 1779. He
was a personal and political friend of William Pitt, and
was a patron of the poet Crabbe. He was eminent for

generosity and benevolence. Died in 1787.
Rutland, Earl of, an English peer, whose family

name was Manners, was a favourite of Henry VIII.
He held important offices in the reign of that king, and
was created Earl of Rutland in 1525. One of his de-

scendants, John Manners, the tenth earl, was created
Marquis of Granby and Duke of Rutland about 1702.
Rut'ledge, (Edward,) an American jurist, and signer

of the Declaration of Independence, was born at Charles-
ton, South Carolina, in 1749. At the age of twenty-five

he was elected to the Congress of 1774, and in 1798
became Governor of South Carolina. He enjoyed a high
reputation as a lawyer and orator. Died in 1800.

Rutledge, (John,) an American jurist and orator,

born at Charleston, South Carolina, in 1739, was a
brother of the preceding. He became in 1774 a member
of the General Congress, in which he was a bold and
prominent supporter of independence. He was elected

president of South Carolina in 1776, and Governor of
that State in 1779. In 1787 he was a member of the

National Convention which framed the Constitution of

the United States, the adoption of which he afterwards
advocated. He was appointed a judge of the supreme
court of the United States in 1789, and chief justice of

South Carolina in 1791. He was nominated chief justice

of the United States in July, 1795, but was rejected by
the Senate in December of that year. He was an elo-

quent orator, and a man of eminent talents. Died in

July, 1800.

See the “ National Portrait-Gallery of Distinguished Americans,”
vol. iv.

Rut'ty, (John,) a physician and writer, born in Dub-
lin in 1698, was a member of the Society of Friends.

He practised in Dublin, and wrote, besides some medical
works, a “ History o-f the Rise and Progress of the

People called Quakers in Ireland,” (1751,) and a “ Spir-

itual Diary and Soliloquies,” (2 vols., 1776.) Died in

1775 -

Ruvigny, de, deh rii'ven ye', (Henri de Massue

—

deh mi'su',) Marquis, a French Huguenot general and
able diplomatist, born in 1610, was an uncle of the excel-

lent Lady Rachel Russell. He fought for the king in the

war of the Fronde. Having been sent by Louis XIV. on a
mission to Charles II. in 1675, he induced the latter for

a pecuniary consideration to become subservient to the

designs of the French king. He emigrated to England
in 1686, and died in 1689, leaving a son, who was a

famous general. (See Galway, Earl of.)

See Haag, “La France protestante.”

Rux'ton, (George Frederick,) an English traveller,

born in 1820, became a lieutenant in the British army.
He wrote “ Adventures in the Rocky Mountains and
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Mexico,” and “ Life in the Far West.” Died at Saint

Louis, Missouri, in 1848.

Ruysbroek. See Rubruquis.
Ruysbroek, de, deh rois'bRook, (Jan,) called the

Ecstatic Doctor, a Flemish mystic and writer, born
about 1294; died in 1381.

See Engelhardt, “ Richard von St. Victor und Jan Ruysbroek,”
1S3S.

Ruysck. See Ruisch.
Ruysdael, Ruysdaal, or Ruisdael, rois'dSl, (Ja-

cob,) a Dutch landscape-painter of high reputation, was
born at Haarlem about 1630. His birth is variously

dated 1625, 1630, and 1635. He was a friend of Nicholas
Berghem, from whom perhaps he received instruction

in art. He imitated nature with fidelity. His favourite

subjects were sylvan scenes, cascades, and marine views.

Among his master-pieces is “The Stag-Hunt,” in the

gallery of Dresden. Died in 1681.

See Descamps, “Vies des Peintres FIamands,Hollandais,” etc.

Ruysdael, (Solomon,) a painter, born at Haarlem
in 1616, was a brother of the preceding. He invented

a composition which was a good imitation of variegated

marble. Died in 1670.

Ruyter or Ruiter, de, deh ri'ter, [Dutch pron. deh
roi'ter,] (Michael Adriaanzoon,) a celebrated Dutch
admiral, born at Flushing in 1607. He obtained the

rank of rear-admiral in 1645, and fought an indecisive

battle against the English near Plymouth in 1652. In

1653 he distinguished himself in a great battle between
the Dutch, under Van Tromp, and the English, under
Blake. In the service of the King of Denmark he de-

feated the Swedes in 1659. He sailed up the Thames
in 1667 and destroyed the shipping at Sheerness. In
1671 he commanded a fleet which the combined fleets

of England and France were not able to defeat. He
was mortally wounded in a fight against the French
admiral Duquesne in the Mediterranean in 1675.

See G. Brandt, “Leven en Bedrijf van M. van Ruiter,” 1687;
Otto Klopp, “Leben und Thaten des Admirals de Ruiter,” 1852;
Last, “Leven van M. A. de Ruyter,” 1842; “Life of M. A. de
Ruyter,” London, 1687; Brand, “Hulde aan den Admiraal de
Ruyter,” 1827.

Ruyven, van, vin roi'ven, (Peter,) a Dutch his-

torical painter, born in 1630, was a pupil of Tordaens.
Died in 1718.

Ruzeea- (or Razia-) Begum, ruz-ee'i ba'gum, the
eldest daughter of Altmish Shems-ood-Deen, ascended
the throne of Delhi in 1236. On one occasion her father

had appointed her regent during his absence on a dis-

tant campaign. When asked by his officers why he
preferred his daughter to any of his sons, he replied that

his older sons gave themselves up to wine and every
excess,—that she, though a woman, was better than
twenty such sons. At first she ruled the empire with
great prudence as well as ability. But her partiality to

one of her officers, who was an Abyssinian, greatly

offended her nobles, in consequence of which she was
dethroned and put to death in 1239, after a reign of only
three years and six months. “ She was,” says Ferishta,

“possessed of every good quality which usually adorns
the ablest princes

;
and those who scrutinize her actions

most severely will find in her no fault but that she was a
woman.” Ruzeea-Begum was a half-sister of the able
but eccentric Mahmood-Nasir-ood-Deen.

See Ferishta, “History of the Mahomedan Power in India,’’

translated by Briggs, vol. i. pp. 214-222.

Rybaut or Ribaut, re'bo', (Paul,) an excellent

French Protestant minister, born near Montpellier in

1718. He lived in caves and huts in the forest, where
he preached for many years while the law denounced
death as the penalty of preaching the Protestant doc-
trines. He had great influence, and restrained his peo-
ple from rash and desperate measures. Died in 1795.
Rycaut or Ricaut, re'kS', ? (Sir Paul,) F.R.S., an

English diplomatist and historical writer, born in London,
graduated at Cambridge in 1650. He was secretary

of embassy at Constantinople from 1661 to 1669. He
published “The Present State of the Ottoman Empire,”
(1670,) a “History of the Turkish Empire from 1623
to 1677,” (1680,) and other works. In 1690 he was
appointed resident at the Hanse Towns. Died in 1700.

Ryckaert, rlk'iRt, (David,) a skilful Flemish painter,
born at Antwerp in 1615. He painted interiors, fairs,

rustic gatherings, musical parties, etc. Died in 1677.
Ryckaert, (Martin,) a landscape-painter, born at

Antwerp in 1 59 r
>
was the father of the preceding.

He studied in Italy, and returned to Antwerp. Died
in 1636.

Rycke.de, deh rl'keh, [Lat. Ric'Quiusor Ryc'quius,]
(Josse,) a Flemish poet and antiquary, born at Ghent in

1587. Among his works are “Two Books of Odes,”
(“Odarum Libri duo,” 1614,) and “On the Roman
Capital,” (“De Capitolio Romano,” 1617.) Died in

1627.

Rycke, van, vin ri'keh, (Theodore,) a Dutch critic,

born at Arnhem in 1640. He was professor of history
at the University of Leyden, and published an edition

of Tacitus, (1687.) Died in 1690.
Rycquius. See Rycke.
Ry'der, (Sir Dudley,) an English judge, born in

London in 1694. He became attorney-general in 1737,
and lord chief justice of the king’s bench in 1754. He
was an ancestor of the Earl of Harrowby. Died in 1756.

See Lord Campbell, “Lives of the Chief Justices;” Foss,
“The Judges of England.”

Ryder, (Henry,) D.D., an English prelate, born
in 1777, was a younger son of the Earl of Harrowby.
He became Bishop of Lichfield and Coventry in 1824.
Died in 1836.

Rydqvist, rid'kwfst, (Johan Erik,) a Swedish
critic and writer, born at Gothenburg in 1800. He
published, besides other works, “ The Laws of the
Swedish Language,” (2 vols., 1852-57.)
Ryer, Du. See Du Ryer.
Ry'er-son, (Adolphus Egerton,) D.D., LL.D., a

Canadian Methodist divine, born in Upper Canada in

1803. He was appointed in 1844 superintendent of
public schools in Upper Canada.
Ryk, rlk, (Julius Constantine,) a Dutch naval

officer, born in Amsterdam in 1787. He became a
rear-admiral in 1838, minister of the marine in 1842,
and vice-admiral in 1844.
Ry'land, (John,) an eminent English Baptist minis-

ter, born at Warwick in 1753, was a son of Rev. J. C.
Ryland, principal of the Enfield Academy. He became
pastor of the Broadmead Chapel, Bristol, in 1793, and
wrote a “ Life of Andrew Fuller,” (1816.) Died in 1825.
Ry'land, (John,) a Baptist minister, preached at

Northampton. He wrote “The Christian Student and
Pastor,” and other works, and was principal of an
academy at Enfield, where he died in 1792.
Ryland, (William Wynne,) an able English en-

graver, born in London in 1732, was a pupil of Le Bas,
of Paris. He was appointed engraver to George III.

with a pension of ^200 per annum, and engaged in busi-

ness as a dealer in prints. He introduced the chalk or
stipple method into England. He was convicted of
forgery of a bill of ^210 on the East India Company,
and was executed in 1783. He asserted his innocence
to the last. He excelled in the use of the graver and
needle combined.

Ryle, (John Charles,) Bishop of Liverpool, was
born near Macclesfield in 1816. He was ordained deacon
in 1841, and consecrated bishop in 1880. He is the

author of “Expository Thoughts on the Gospels,” and
other works, besides numerous tracts.

Ry'mer, (Thomas,) an English antiquary and editor,

born in Yorkshire in 1638 or 1639, was a son of Ralph
Rymer, who was executed for insurrection in 1663. He
was appointed historiographer to William III. in 1692,
with a salary of £200, and was charged to collect and
edit, under the auspices of Lord Somers and Mr. Mon-
tagu, the documents relating to transactions between
England and foreign powers. The first volume of this

important work, called “ Rymer’s Foedera,” appeared
in 1703, and was followed by sixteen other volumes.
Died in 1714.

See “ Nouvelle Biographie G^nerale Chambers, “Biograph-
ical Dictionary of Eminent Scotsmen.”

Rysbrack, ris'bR&k, written also Rysbraeck, (Mi-
chael or John Michael,) an eminent Flemish sculp-
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tor, born at Antwerp about 1694, was a son of Peter,

noticed below. He settled in London in 1720, and soon
became the most popular or successful sculptor in Eng-
land except Roubiliac. Among his best works are a

monument to Sir Isaac Newton in Westminster Abbey,
and a monument, to the Duke of Marlborough at Blen-

heim. Died in 1770.
Rysbrack, Rysbraeck, or Rysbraech, some-

times written Rysbreckts, (Peter,) an able landscape-
painter, born at Antwerp in 1657, was the father of the

preceding. He imitated the style of N. Poussin with

success. He excelled in colouring and in boldness and
freedom of touch. Died in 1716.

Rysbraeck. See Rysbrack.
Rysbrechts. See Rysbrack.
Ryves, rlvz, (Bruno,) a minister of the Anglican

Church, born in Dorsetshire, became chaplain of Mag-

dalene College, Oxford, in 1616. He was afterwards
chaplain to Charles I., and was persecuted during the
civil war. Died in 1677.
Ryves, (Sir Thomas,) an English civilian, became a

Fellow of New College, Oxford, in 1598, and a master
in chancery in 1618. He was in the civil war a zealous
partisan of Charles I., whom he assisted in the treaty of
the Isle of Wight. He wrote “Ancient Naval History,”
(“ Historia navalis antiqua,”) and other works. Died
in 1651.

Rzewuski, Rzewusky, zhi-ftoos'ke, written also

Rzewiesky, (Wenceslas,) a Polish general and noble-
man, born in 1705, was noted for his literary attainments.

He was imprisoned six years at Smolensk and Kalouga
for his opposition to the election of Stanislas Ponia-
towski, in 1767. He wrote poems, dramas, etc. Died
in 1779.

s.
Saa, de, di si, (Emanuel,) a Portuguese Jesuit, born

in 1530, became professor of divinity at Rome, and was
employed by Pius V. to superintend a new edition of the

Vulgate. Died in 1596.
Saa de Miranda. See Miranda.
Sa da Bandeira, de, di si di bin-da'e-ri, (Ber-

nardo,) a Portuguese soldier and statesman, born in

1796, fought against the French in the Peninsular war,

and subsequently became a partisan of Dom Pedro, who
made him a peer and minister of the marine.
Saad-ed-Deen or Saad-Eddin, si'ad ed-deen',

( Mohammed Effendi, mo-him'med ef-fen'dee,) an
eminent Turkish historian, born in 1536, was educated
at the court of the Sultan Selim I. He became pro-

fessor of theology and jurisprudence in the college

attached to the mosque of Saint Sophia, and in 1573 was
appointed by Selim II. khoja or preceptor to his son,

Amurath III. He also enjoyed the favour of Mohammed
III., the successor of Amurath, and in 1598 was raised

to the dignity of grand mufti. He had previously been
appointed by Amurath imperial historiographer,— an
office created expressly for him. His principal work,
entitled “The Crown of Histories,” ( “ Taj-al-Towa-
rikh,”) is regarded by the Turks as a model of elegance
in style, and is highly commended by Sir William Jones.
It was translated into Italian by Vincenzo Bratutti. Died
in 1599.

Saadee, Saadi, or Sddi, s&'a-dee or s&'dee, (Mus-
lih-ed-Deen,* (or -eddin,) moos'liH ed-deen',) a cele-

brated Persian poet, born at Shiraz about 1184. He
early manifested a remarkable spirit of devotion, and he
is said to have made during his life no fewer than fifteen

pilgrimages to Mecca, besides which he visited in his

travels Bagdad, Damascus, Jerusalem, Morocco, Egypt,
Abyssinia, Hindostan, and other countries. Among his

other adventures, he was taken prisoner in battle with
the crusaders, by whom he was held for some time in

captivity. On his return from his extended peregrina-

tions he took up his abode in his native city, where,
chiefly on account of his religious character, he appears
to have been regarded with the highest respect and
veneration. Princes and nobles are said often to have
visited him, bringing him presents. He died in 1291,
having, it is said, attained the extraordinary age of one
hundred and seven years, or, as the Moslem writers

state it, of one hundred and ten (lunar) years. After his

death he was regarded as a saint, and tradition ascribed
to him the power of working miracles.

The works of Saadee are probably more extensively

read than those of any other Persian writer, Firdousee
(the Homer of Persia) not excepted. His “ Gulistan”
(“ Rose-Garden”) is deservedly the most popular of all

his works. It consists of stories, anecdotes, and moral
observations and reflections, partly in prose and partly

in verse, and possesses, besides other merits, the charm

* Muslih (or Moslih) signifies “mediator,” “pacificator.” Mus-
lih-ed-Deen maybe translated “pacificator, friend, or promoter of
the Faith.”

of endless variety. The religious character of his mind
is conspicuous in his writings

; he appears, moreover, to

have possessed a kindly and humane spirit, and his

moral sentiments may be said to be for the most part

elevated and pure, with one important exception, his

encouraging or conniving at deceit, which, like most
other Asiatics, he seems to have regarded as often a

venial fault and sometimes as a virtue of high order.

Among Saadee’s other writings is the “ Bostan,” (“ Fruit-

Garden,”) which is a religious and moral poem, divided

into ten books. Saadee is greatly admired by his coun-
trymen as a lyric poet.

The style of Saadee is usually clear, simple, and ani-

mated
;
he is sometimes eloquent and highly poetical.

According to the opinion of some eminent critics, he
makes a more sparing use of hyperbole and metaphor
than most other Oriental writers. His language, how-
ever, differs from that of Firdousee in containing fewer
words from the original Persian, and a much larger

admixture of Arabic terms and phrases.

See L. M. LANGLfes, “ Notice sur la Vie et les Ouvrages de
Sa’ady,” about 1820: D’Herbelot, “ Biblioth&que Orientale

Ouseley, “Biographical Notices of the Persian Poets;” Silvestre
de Sacy, “Notices;” Von Hammer, “Geschichte der schonen
Redekiinste Persiens.”

Saadia, si'dee'i, (Ben Joseph,) a celebrated Jewish
theologian and philosopher, sometimes called Saadias-
Gaon, born at Fayoom, in Egypt, in 892. He was teacher

of the Jewish academy at Sura, and made an Arabic
translation of the Pentateuch. He also wrote, in Arabic,

a treatise “On Religions and Doctrines.” Died in 942.
Saas, sis, (Jean,) a French ecclesiastic and bibliogra-

pher, born at Rouen in 1703 ;
died in 1774.

Saavedra, de. See Cervantes.
Saavedra, de, di sa-va'DRi, (Angel,) Duke of Rivas,

a distinguished Spanish poet, statesman, and soldier,

born at Cordova in 1791. He fought against the French
at Talavera, and was severely wounded at the battle of

Ocana, in 1809. On the French invasion of 1823, he
repaired to London, and subsequently to Malta, where
he devoted himself to the study of English literature.

Soon after his return he was appointed procer of the

kingdom, and became a member of the ministry under
Isturiz in 1836. He was afterwards ambassador to

Naples, and filled other important offices. Among his

principal works are the poem of “The Moorish Found-
ling,” (“El Moro Exposito,” 1834,) the tragedy of “ Don
Alvaro,” (1835,) “La Morisca de Alajuar,” a drama,

(1842,) and a history of Masaniello’s insurrection at

Naples.

See Longfellow, “Poets and Poetry of Europe;” Kennedy,
“Modern Poets of Spain.”

Saavedra y Fajardo, (or Faxardo,) si-va'DRi e f£-

HaR'do, (Diego,) a Spanish diplomatist and distinguished

writer, born in the province of Murcia in 1584. He was
sent on diplomatic missions to several courts of Germany
and Italy. His principal works are an “Idea of a Chris-

tian Prince,” (“ Idea de un Principe politico Christiano,”

etc., 1640,) consisting chiefly of a collection of political
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maxims, and an ingenious critique of ancient and
modern writers, entitled “Republica Literaria,” (1670.)

Died in 1648.

See Ticknor, “ History of Spanish Literature;” G. Mayans y
Siscar, “Oracion en Alabanza de las Obras de Don D. de Saavedra

y Faxardo,” 1725.

Sa'ba or Sa'bas, [Safiaf,] a Greek monk of high

reputation, born in Cappadocia about 439 A.D. He
founded a monastery near the river Jordan. He was an
opponent of the Monophysites. Died in 532 a.d.

Sab'a-con or Sab'a-co, [Gr. Safiaxwv,] King of

Ethiopia, invaded Egypt, dethroned its king, and reigned

many years over that country. He lived probably about

750 or 800 E.c.

Sabas. See Saba.
Sabatei Sevi, si-bi-ta'ee sa'vee, a Jewish impostor,

born at Smyrna in 1626, claimed to be the Messiah.
Being made prisoner by the Turks, he saved his life by
embracing Mohammedanism. Died in 1676.

Sabatier, si'bi'te-i', (Andr£ Hyacinthe,) a French
lyric poet, was born at Cavaillon in 1726; died at

Avignon in 1806.

Sabatier or Sabbathier, si'bf'te-f', (Pierre,) a

French Benedictine monk, was born at Poitiers in

1682. He prepared an edition of all the Latin versions

of the Scriptures. Died in 1742.
Sabatier, (Raphael Bienvenu,) a French surgeon,

born in Paris in 1732, was royal censor of the Academy
of Sciences, and received from Bonaparte the cross of

the legion of honour. He published several able surgical

treatises. Died ini 81 1.

Sabatier de Castres, sf'biTe-jt/ deh kistR, (An-
toine,) a French writer, was born at Castres in 1742.

He published a work entitled “ The Three Ages of

French Literature,” etc., (3 vols., 1772,) in opposition

to the doctrines of Helvetius. He also wrote “ The
Heathen Ages, or Mythological, Political, Literary,

and Geographical Dictionary of Pagan Antiquity,” (9
vols., 1784,) and other works. Died in 1817.

See Qu£rard, “La France Litt£raire;” “Nouvelle Biographie
G^n^rale.”

Sabatini, si-bf-tee'nee, (Francesco,) a distinguished

Italian architect, born at Palermo in 1722, was a son-

in-law of Vanvitelli, whom he assisted in building the

palace of Caserta near Naples. He afterwards settled

at Madrid, where he built the custom-house, (Aduana,)
the gate of Alcala, and that of San Vincente. Died
in 1798.
Sabbathier, sf'bf'te-M, (Franqois,) a French mis-

cellaneous writer, born at Condom in 1735. His
chief work is “ Dictionnaire pour l’lntelligence des
Auteurs Grecs et Latins,” (37 vols., 1766-1815,) which
treats of ancient history, geography, mythology, etc.

and presents a copious analysis of the Greek and Latin
historians. Died in 1807.

Sabbathier, (Pierre.) See Sabatier.
Sabbatini, sfb-bf-tee'nee,

(
Andrea, ) an Italian

painter, sometimes called Andrea da Salerno, born
about 1480, was a pupil of Raphael. He settled at

Naples, where several of his master-pieces are to be
seen. He is regarded as the best painter of the Nea-
politan school. Died in 1545.

See Lanzi, “ History of Painting in Italy.”

Sabbatini, (Lorenzo,) an Italian painter, called

Lorenza da Bologna, was born in that city about

1540 ;
died in 1577.

Sabbatini, (P. Ludovico Antonio,) an Italian

musician and writer of the eighteenth century, is some-
times called Sabbatini of Padua. Died in 1809.

Sa-beFli-cus, (Marcus Antonius Coccius,) origin-

ally Marcantonio Coccio, (kot'cho,) an Italian histo-

rian and scholar, born in the Campagna di Roma in

1436. He became professor of eloquence at Venice.
His principal work is a “ History of the Republic of

Venice,” (in Latin, 1487.) Died in 1508.

See Vossius, “De Historicis Latinis;” Bayle, “ Historical and
Critical Dictionary;” Nic^ron, “Memoires.”

Sa-bel'll-us, an African bishop or presbyter, who
lived about 250-270 A.D. and dissented from the ortho-

dox creed in relation to the Trinity. His doctrines were
adopted by a numerous sect, called Sabellians. Little is

known of his personal history. He taught that there is

only one hypostasis, or person, in the Divine nature.

See Smith, “Dictionary of Greek and Roman Biography.”

Sa-bi'na, a Roman empress, was married to the

emperor Hadrian about 100 A.D., and received the

title of Augusta. Having been ill treated by Hadrian,
she committed suicide about 137 a.d.

Sabina, (Popp^ea.) See Poppasa.
Sab'ine, (Edward,) an English mathematician and

Fellow of the Royal Society, born in October, 1788,

accompanied Parry’s expedition to the Arctic regions

in 1819. He published in the “ Philosophical Trans-

actions,” after his return, the result of his observations

on the action of the magnetic needle. In 1822 he made
a voyage to Africa and North and South America, of

which he gave an account in his “ Pendulum Expe-
dition,” (1825.) He has also written “Reports on
Magnetic and Meteorological Observations,” and other

similar works. He became vice-president of the Royal
Society in 1850, anc. president ot the same in 1 86 1

,

and was knighted in 1869. Died in 1883.

Sabine, (Joseph,) an English savant, born in 1770.

was a Fellow of the Royal Society, and vice-president

of the Zoological Society. Died in 1837.
Sa-bin-I-a'nus [Fr. Sabinien, sf'be'ne^N'] suc-

ceeded Gregory I. as Pope of Rome in 604 a.d. He
survived his election only eighteen months, and Boni-

face III. was his successor.

Sa-bFnus, (Aulus,) a Roman poet, was the friend

of Ovid, and the author of Epistles, or “ Heroides,” in

reply to those of Ovid. Only three of them are extant.

Sabinus, (Calvisius,) a Roman commander, wras an
adherent of Caesar in the civil war. He obtained the

province of Africa in 45 B.C., was consul in 39, and
commanded the fleet of Octavius in 38 B.c.

Sabinus, (Ccelius M.,) a Roman jurist, flourished in

the reign of Vespasian, and became consul in 69 a.d.

Sabinus, (Flavius,) a Roman general of high repu-

tation, was a brother of the emperor Vespasian. He held

the high office of prafectus tirbis from 58 to 69 a.d.

Having been taken prisoner by the soldiers of Vitellius,

he was massacred at Rome in 69 a.d.

Sabinus, si-bee'mis, (Georg,) a German scholar and
Latin poet, whose original name was Schuler, (shii'ler,)

was born at Brandenburg in 1508. He was a son-in-law

of Melanchthon. He became professor of poetry and
eloquence at Frankfort-on-the-Oder, and in 1544 rector

of the University of Konigsberg. Among his works we
may name his Latin elegies, entitled “ Sabini Carmina.”
Died in 1560.

See P. Albinus, “Vita G. Sabini,” 1724; M. W. Heffter,
“ Erinnerung an G. Sabinus,” 1844; A. Furstenhaupt, “Georg
Sabinus,” 1849.

Sabinus, (Julius,) a Gallic chieftain of the district

of the Lingones, caused himself to be proclaimed Caesar

about 70 a.d., and invaded the territory of the Sequani.

He was soon after arrested and put to death by order of

Vespasian.
Sabinus, (Massurius or Masurius,) an eminent

Roman jurist, lived in the reigns of Tiberius and Ca-
ligula. He was a pupil of Capito, and the founder of

a school of jurists called Sabiniani. He wrote an im-
portant treatise on civil law, on which Pomponius,
Paulus, and Ulpian wrote commentaries.

See Grotius, “ Vitae Jurisconsultorum Arntzen, “De Ma-
surio Sabino,” 1768.

Sablier, sf'ble-f', (Charles,) a French writer, born
in Paris in 1693. He wrote, besides several dramas,
“ An Essay on Languages in general, and the French
in particular,” (1777.) Died in 1786.

Sabliere, de la, deh If si'ble-aiR', (Antoine Ram-
bouillet— rdN'boo'yi',) a French poet, born about

1615, inherited a large fortune. He wrote a number of
madrigals, which were praised by Voltaire, (“ Siecle de
Louis XIV,” 1751, tome ii.) He died in 1680.

His wife, Madame de la Sabliere, was celebrated
for her talents and accomplishments. She was a friend

and benefactor of La Fontaine. Died in 1693.
Sac'a-das [Saxudaf] of Argos, an eminent Greek

musician and poet, lived about 600 B.c. He excelled as

a flute-player.
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Sacchetti, sik-ket'tee, (Franco,) an Italian novelist

and poet, born at Florence about 1335, was contempo-
rary with Boccaccio. As a novelist, he was regarded
by his countrymen as only second in genius to that

celebrated writer. Died in 1410.

Sacchetti, (Giambattista,) a distinguished archi-

tect, born at Turin in 1736. He was patronized by
Philip V. of Spain, who employed him to build the new
palace at Madrid. He afterwards became director of the

public school of architecture in that city. Died in 1764.

Sacchi, sik'kee, (Andrea,) an eminent Italian

painter of the Roman school, was born near Rome
about 1598. He was patronized by Urban VIII., who
employed him to paint one of the great altar-pieces of

Saint Peter’s. Among his other works we may name a
fresco in the Barberini palace representing “ Divine
Wisdom,” eight pictures from the life of John the

Baptist, the “Miracle of Saint Anthony,” and “Saint
Romualdo relating his Vision to Five Monks of his

Order.” The last-named is esteemed his master-piece,

and one of the best productions of the Roman school.

Sacchi numbered among his pupils Carlo Maratta and
N. Poussin. Died in 1661.

See Passeri, “ Vite de’ Pittori Lanzi, “ History of Painting in

Italy.”

Sacchi, (Pietro Francesco,) an Italian painter,

born at Pavia. He began to work in Milan about 1460.

Many years after that date he lived at Genoa.
Sacchi, or Sacchini, sik-kee'nee, (Juvenal,) an

Italian writer on music, born at Milan in 1726, was a

monk or priest. He wrote, besides other works, an
“ Essay on the Music of the Ancient Greeks,” (1778.)

Died in 1789.
Sacchini, sik-kee'nee, (Antonio Maria Gasparo,)

an Italian composer of great celebrity in his time, born
at Naples in 1735, was a pupil of Durante. Among his

best works are the operas of “ CEdipe a Colone,” “ Mon-
tezuma,” “ The Cid,” and “ Olympia.” He passed about
eight years in England, whither he went in 1772. He
wrote with purity and elegance, and accomplished great

effects by simple means. Died in Paris in 1786.

See Framerv, “Eloge de Sacchini,” 1787; F^tis, “Biographie
Universelle des Musiciens;” “ Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Sacchini, (Francesco,) an Italian Jesuit, born
near Perugia in 1570, was professor of rhetoric in the

Jesuits’ College at Rome. He wrote a continuation

of Orlandino’s History of his Order, and other works.

Died in 1625.

Sacheverell, sa-shSv'e-rel,
(
Henry, ) an English

churchman, notorious as a partisan of Toryism, was born
about 1672, and was educated at Oxford. He was ap-

pointed preacher at Saint Saviour’s, Southwark, in 1705,

and preached in 1709 two political sermons which were
offensive to the ministry and the majority of Parliament.

He was impeached for libel by the House of Commons,
and convicted in 1710 by the peers, who sentenced him
to suspension from the ministry for three years. The
clergy and country squires sympathized with him as the

champion of the Church. The excitement occasioned

by his trial contributed to the defeat of the Whigs in the

next general election, and to the removal of Godolphin
and his colleagues from power, (1710.) Queen Anne
rewarded him with the valuable rectory of Saint An-
drew’s, Holborn, in 1713. Died in 1724.

Sacher-Masoch, von, (Leopold,) an Austrian

historian and novelist, born at Lemberg in 1836. His
principal work is a series of novels with the title ‘ Cain’s

Inheritance.” He has contributed largely to the “ Revue
des Deux Mondes,” and in 1881 he established an inter-

national review, “ Auf der Hohe,” at Leipsig.

Sachtleven, or Zachtleven (Cornelis,) a Dutch
painter, born at Rotterdam in 1606 or 1612. His sub-

jects are generally taken from low life, and painted in

the style of Brauweror Teniers. Died in 1685.

Sachtleven, (Herman,) a Dutch landscape painter

of great merit, born at Rotterdam in 1609, was a pupil

of J. van Goyen. He painted many scenes on the Rhine
and Meuse. Died in 1685.

Sack, s&k, (Friedrich Samuel Gottfried,) a Ger-
man theologian, born at Magdeburg in 1738, was the

author of a treatise “On the Union of the Two Prot-

estant Church Parties,” (1812,) which was chiefly in-

strumental in promoting the union of the Lutheran and
Reformed Churches in Prussia. He also translated the
principal part of Blair’s “ Sermons” into German. Died
in 1817.

Sack, (Johann August,) an able Prussian adminis-
trator, born at Cleves in 1764. He was appointed in

1800 privy councillor of finance at Berlin, ( Oberfinanz-
rath,) and in 1813 became civil governor of all the country
between the Elbe and the Oder. Died in 1831.
Sack, (Karl Heinrich,) a son of Friedrich Samuel

Gottfried, noticed above, was born at Berlin in 1790.
He became professor of theology at Bonn in 1823, and
published several theological works.
Sackborn. See Saxius, (Christoph.)
Sackeii. See Osten-Sacken.
Sackville, (Charles.) See Dorset, Earl of.
Sackville, (Edward.) See Dorset, Earl of.
Sack'ville, (George,) Viscount, called Lord

George Germain, son of the Duke of Dorset, was born
in 1716. He served in the Seven Years’ war, and at

the battle of Minden, in 1759, commanded the British

forces under Prince Ferdinand of Brunswick. Having
disobeyed the prince’s orders, he was tried in England
by a court-martial and dismissed the service. Under
George III. he became in 1775 secretary of state for

the colonies. In this capacity he directed the military

operations in the American war. Having inherited
the estates of Lady Germain, he assumed that name in

1770. Died in 1785.

See R. Cumberland, “ Character of Lord G. Germain,” 1783;
Lord Stanhope, (Mahon,) “ History of England.”

Sacro-Bosco. See Holywood.
Sacy, de, deh sf'se', (Antoine Isaac Silvestre,)

Baron, often called simply Silvestre de Sacy, an
eminent French Orientalist, born in Paris on the 21st

of September, 1758. He was a son of J. Abraham Sil-

vestre, a notary. After he had become a good classical

scholar, he studied Hebrew, Syriac, Chaldee, Arabic,
and Persian. He was also versed in German, English,

Italian, and Spanish. In 1785 he was admitted into

the Academy of Inscriptions, and wrote a “ Memoir on
the History of the Arabs before Mohammed.” He con-
tributed to the Academy four able “ Memoirs on Divers
Antiquities of Persia,” printed in 1793. He was ap-

pointed professor of Arabic in a school founded at Paris

in 1795. In 1799 he published his “Principles of Gen-
eral Grammar,” which is one of his best works. He
became professor of Persian in the College of France
in 1806, and published in the same year a work called
“ Chrestomathie Arabe,” consisting of extracts from
Arabian authors, with French versions and notes. He
wrote many articles for the “Biographie Universelle”

and the “Journal Asiatique.” In the reign of Louis
XVIII. he was a member of the council of public in-

struction. S. de Sacy and Abel Remusat founded the

Asiatic Society in 1822. He became a member of the

Chamber of Peers in 1832, and perpetual secretary of

the Academy of Inscriptions in 1833. Among his works
are an Arabic Grammar, (1810,) and “ Pend-Nameh,”
in Persian and French, (1819.) Died in February, 1838.

See Reinaud, “ Notice historique et litt^raire sur Silvestre de
Sacy,” 1838; Daunou, “ Eloge de Silvestre de Sacy,” 1838; “Nou-
velle Biographie Generale;” “Foreign Quarterly Review” for

September, 1828.

Sacy, de, deh st'se', (Louis,) a French advocate and
litterateur, born in 1654, was a member of the French
Academy. Pie published a “Treatise on Friendship,”

and translated some works of Pliny the Younger. Died
in 1727.

Sacy, de, (Louis Isaac.) See Lemaistre.
Sacy, de, (Samuel Ustaza Silvestre,) a French

journalist, a son of the eminent Orientalist, was born in

Paris in 1801. He was one of the principal contributors

to the “Journal des Debats.” In 1854 he was elected to

the French Academy. It is stated that during a period

of twenty years (1828-48) he furnished two-thirds of the

political articles of the “Journal des Debats.”

Sade, de, deh sfd, (Donatien Alphonse Franqois,)

Marquis, a profligate French novelist, a nephew of the

following, was born in Paris in 1740; died in 1814.
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Sade, de, (Jacques Franqois Paul Alphonse,)
Abb£, a French ecclesiastic, born in 1705, wrote “ Me-
moirs of the Life of Petrarch,” (3 vols., 1764,) which
is said to be a work of much merit. Died in 1778.

Sadeel, (Antoine.) See Chandieu.
Sadeler, si'deh-ler, (Giles,) a Flemish engraver,

born at Antwerp in 1570, was a brother or nephew of

Jean, noticed below. He engraved after the Italian

masters. Among his works are “Vestiges of Roman
Antiquities.” Died in 1629. He is said to have been
the best engraver of the family.

Sadeler, (Jean,) an able Flemish engraver and
designer, born at Brussels in 1550. He studied and
worked in Italy, and engraved many works of Italian

masters. Among his prints are scriptural subjects, por-

traits, and landscapes. He died at Venice about 1600
or 1610.

Sadeler, (Raphael,) a skilful Flemish engraver,

a brother of the preceding, was born in 1555; died

in 1616.

Sadi. See Saadee.
Sad'ler, (Anthony,) an English divine, born in Wilt-

shire, became chaplain to Charles II. He published a

number of sermons, and a work entitled a “ Divine
Masque.” Died in 1680.

Sadler, (John,) an English writer, born in Shropshire
in 1615. He published “Rights of the Kingdom, or

Customs of our Ancestors.” Died in 1674.

Sadler, (Michael Thomas,) an English philanthro-

pist and statesman, born in Derbyshire in 1780. He
was twice elected to Parliament for Newark-upon-Trent,
and in 1831 represented Aldborough, in Yorkshire. He
laboured earnestly to improve the condition of the poor
and of the children employed in factories. He wrote a

work entitled “Ireland : its Evils and their Remedies,”
and “The Law of Population.” Died in 1835.

See “Memoirs of the Life of M. T. Sadler,” 1842; “Black-
wood’s Magazine” for February, i83t ;

“ Malthus and Sadler,” in

the “London Quarterly Review” for April, 1831 ;
“ Fraser’s Maga-

zine” for September, 1835.

Sadler, (Sir Ralph,) was born in Middlesex, Eng-
land, in 1507. At an early age he obtained the notice

and patronage of Henry VIII., who employed him in

various important missions. For his courage at the

battle of Pinkie he was made knight-banneret on the
field. After the accession of Elizabeth he became a
member of her first Parliament, and, on the imprison-
ment of Mary Queen of Scots at Tutbury, was appointed
her keeper. He died in 1587. His “ State Papers and
Letters,” edited by Arthur Clifford, appeared in 1809.

See Sir Walter Scott, Miscellaneous Prose Works ; Froude,
“ History of England Burton, “History of Scotland ;” “Edin-
burgh Review” for August, 1810; “ London Quarterly Review” for

November, 1810.

Sadler, (William Windham,) an English aeronaut
and chemist, who crossed the Irish Channel from Dub-
lin to Wales, and made many other voyages of the kind.

He was subsequently killed by a fall from his balloon, in

1824, at the age of about twenty-eight.

Sadlier, sad
/
le-i', ? (Mary Anne,) a writer of fiction,

whose original name was Madden, was born in the
county of Cavan, Ireland, in 1820. Having emigrated
to Canada, she married a Mr. Sadlier, and published a
number of tales in favour of Catholicism.
Sa'doc or Za'dok, a learned Jew, who lived about

250 B.C., was the disciple of Antigonus Sochaeus, and
became the principal founder of the sect of Sadducees.
Sadolet. See Sadoleto.
Sadoleto, si-do-la'to, or Sadoletti, si-do-let'tee,

[Fr. Sadolet, si'do'li',] (Jacopo,) an eminent Italian

writer and cardinal, born at Modena in 1477, was a friend

of Bembo. He became secretary to Leo X. about 1514,
and was appointed Bishop of Carpentras in 1 5 1 7. He was
employed as secretary by Clement VII., and was made a

cardinal by Paul III. about 1536, after which he passed
the most of his time at Rome. In 1542 he was sent as
ambassador to Francis I. of France. He is represented
as a man of noble character, pious, modest, and liberal.

Among his principal works are a treatise on education,
entitled “ De Liberis recte Instituendis,” (1533,) “On
the Merits of Philosophy,” (“ Phaedrus, sive.de Laudibus
Philosophic,” 1538,) and “ Latin Poems,” (1548.) Died

at Rome in 1547. “There were two,” says Hallam,
“ Bembo and Sadolet, who had by common confession
reached a consummate elegance of style, in comparison
of which the best productions of the last age seemed
very imperfect.” (“ Introduction to the Literature of
Europe.”)

See F. G. Cancellieri, “ Elogio storico di J. Sadoletti,” 1828;
A. P^ricaud, “ Fragments biographiques sur J. Sadolet,” 1849;
Joly, “ Etude sur Sadolet,” 1857 ; Nic6ron, “ Mdmoires “Nou-
velle Biographie Gendrale.”

Sadoleto or Sadolet, (Paolo,) a poet and bishop,
born at Modena in 1508, was a cousin-german or nephew
of the preceding. He became Bishop of Carpentras
in 1547. He wrote Latin Poems and Epistles. Died
in 1572.

Saeed (or Said) Pasha, si'eed' pi'sht', Viceroy of
Egypt, and fourth son of Mehemet Alee, was born in

1822, and succeeded Abbas Pasha in 1854. He died in

January, 1863.
Saehrimnir, si-rim'nir, written also Serimner, the

boar on whose flesh the heroes who are admitted to

Valhalla feast. Although boiled and served up every
day, the boar is always whole again at evening.

Saenredam, (Jan,) a Dutch designer and engraver,

born at Leyden about 1565. Died in 1607.

Saenredam, (Pieter,) a painter, born at Assendelft
about 1597, was a son of the preceding. He painted
architecture and interiors of churches. Died in 1666.

Safvet Pasha, a Turkish statesman, born in 1815.
He was successively minister of foreign affairs, minister

of public instruction, and minister of justice. In 1878
he was made a G.C.S.I. Died in 1883.

Saga, [from saga or saga, to “ say,” to “relate,”] ac-

cording to the Norse mythology, the goddess of h story.

She is the intimate companion of Odin (or “ Mind.”)

Sagasta, (Praxedes Mateo,) t Spanish statesman,
born in 1827. In consequence of his participation in

the insurrection of 1856 he was obliged to fly for a time
to France : so, too, after the insurrection of 1866. He
was minister of the interior in Geneial Prim’s first cabi-

net. He was minister of state in 1870, and under King
Amadeus, and successively minister for foreign affairs,

minister for the interior, and president of the council

under Marshal Serrano in 1874. He afte< wards joined
the new Liberal party, and in conjunction with General
Martinez Campos formed the administration of 1880-

1883.

Sage, (Balthasar Georges,) a French chemist and
natural philosopher, born in Paris in 1 740. He published

numerous treatises on chemistry, mineralogy, and elec-

tricity. He was the principal founder of the School of

Mines (1783.) In 1801 he was admitted into the Insti-

tute. Died in 1824.

Sage, (John,) a bishop of the Scottish Episcopal
Church, born in Fifeshire in 1652, was eminrnt for

learning and talents. He preached at Edinburgh, wrote
several polemical works against the Presbyterians, and
became a bishop in 1705. Died in 1711.

Sagittarius, (Caspar,) a German historian and
Lutheran minister, born at Lunenburg in 1643. He be-

came professor of history at Jena in 1674. He wrote

on German history, and an “ Introduction to Ecclesias-

tic History (1694.) Died in 1694.

Sagittarius, (Johann Christfried,) a German
writer, born at Breslau in 1617, became professor of

history at Jena. He wrote many dissertations, and
edited the works of Luther. Died in 1689.

Sagra, de la, di. li si'gRi, (Don Ramon,) a Spanish

writer, born at Corunna in 1798, published “The
Physical, Political, and Natural History of the Island

of Cuba,” (1837,) and several treatises on political

economy.
Sagredo, si-gRa'do, (Giovanni,) a Venetian diplo-

matist and historian, published “ Historical Memoirs
of the Ottoman Monarchs from 1300 to 1646,” (1677,)

said to be well written. He became procurator of Saint

Mark’s about 1668. Died after 1691.

Sahagun, de, di si-i-goon', (Bernardino,) a Fran-

ciscan friar, born at Sahagun, in Spain, was a missionary

to Mexico in 1529. He wrote a valuable history entitled
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“ Historia universal de Nueva Espana,” first published

at Mexico in 1829. Died in 1590.

See Prescott, “History of the Conquest of Mexico,” vol. i.

book i.

Said. See Saeed.
Said-Ibn-Batric. See Eutychius.
Saigey, sl'zhl', (Jacques Fr£d£ric, ) a French

savant, born at Montbeliard in 1797, published a num-
ber of scientific treatises.

Sailer, si'ler, (Johann Michael,) a German Catholic

theologian, born near Schrobenhausen, in Bavaria, in

1751. He was successively professor of divinity at

Ingolstadt and at Landshut, and Bishop of Ratisbon,

(1829.) He published a “ Prayer-Book for Catholic

Christians,” (1831,) and other religious works. Died
in 1832.

See E. von Schenk, “Die Bischofe J. M. von Sailer und G. M.
Wittmann,” 1838.

Saillet, de, deh st'yl', (Alexandre,) a French litte-

rateur and educational writer, born about 1805.

Sainctes, de, deh slNkt, (Claude,) a French prelate

and controversial writer, born in 1525, became a deputy

to the Council of Trent. He was made Bishop of Evreux
in 1575, and distinguished himself by his zeal in the cause

of the Catholic League. Died in 1591.

Saint-Aignan, de, deh siN'tan'ySN', (Paul de
Beauvillier—deh bd've'yi',) Due, a French nobleman,

born at Saint-Aignan in 1648. He was appointed presi-

dent of the council of finances in 1685, and governor of

the Duke of Burgundy in 1689. He was a friend of

Fenelon, whom he selected as preceptor of that prince,

and to whom he remained faithful after Fenelon had
lost the royal favour. He was a favourite counsellor of

Louis XIV. Died in 1714.

Saint-Albin, de, deh slN'til'blN', (Alexandre
Charles Omer Rousselin de Corbeau—roos'lfiN'

deh koR'bo',) Comte, a French writer and epigram-

matist, born in 1773. He became in 1816 editor of the
“ Constitutionnel,” a liberal journal of Paris. Among
his works are lyric poems, epigrams, and a “Life of

General Hoche,” (2 vols., 1798.) Died in 1847.

See “Nouvelle Biographie Gene rale.”

Saint-Aldegonde. See Marnix.
Saint-Allais, de, deh slN'tt'll', (Nicolas Viton—

ve'tbN',) a French genealogist and litterateur
,
born at

Langres in 1773 . He published, besides many works
on genealogy, a new edition of “The Art of Verifying

Dates,” (6 vols. 4to, and 23 vols. 8vo, 1818-20.) Died
in 1842.

Saint-Alphonse, de, deh siNTflT^Ns',
( Pierre

Wathier,) born at Laon, in France, in 1770, served

under Napoleon in several campaigns, and rose to be
general of division in 1811. He was afterwards made a

count of the empire, and grand officer of the legion of

honour. Died in 1840.

Saint Am'and, (James,) an English scholar, made
a valuable collection of books and manuscripts, which

at his death, in 1754, he bequeathed to the Bodleian

Library.
Saint-Amans, de, deh slN'ti'mSN', (Jean Flo-

rimond Boudon,) a French antiquary and naturalist,

was born at Agen in 1748. He published numerous
treatises on agriculture, botany, and antiquities. Died
in 1831.

See Qu£rard, “La France Litteraire.”

Saint-Amant, slN'ti'mSN', (Marc Antoine Ge-
rard,) a French poet, born at Rouen in 1594, became
a member of the French Academy in 1633. He wrote
odes, idyls, satires, etc. Died in 1661.

See “Nouvelle Biographie Gdnerale.”

Saint-Amour, siN /
ti

,mooR/
,
(Louis,) a doctor of

theology of the Sorbonne, and a distinguished advocate

of Jansenism, was born in Paris in 1619; died in 1687.

Saint-Amour, de, deh slN'tf'mooR', (Guillaume,)
a French philosopher and theologian, born at Saint-

Amour, in Franche-Comte. He became professor of

philosophy in Paris, and rector of the University. His
name is chiefly memorable on account of the prominent
part he performed in defending the privileges of the

University against the Dominicans, who were favoured

by the pope. He was the author of a work entitled
“ Perils of the Latter Times,” (“ De Periculis novissi-
morum Temporum.”) Died in 1272.

See Dupin, “Histoire des Controverses dans le treizieme
Siecle.”

Saint-Andre, (Jean Bon.) See Jean Bon Saint-
AndrIi.
Saint-Andre, de, deh slN'tfiN'dRl', (Jacques d’Al-

bon—dSl
/b6N /

,) Marshal, a French commander, who
united with the Due de Guise and Constable Mont-
morency to form a triumvirate against the Huguenots.
He was killed in battle in the civil war in 1562.
Saint-Ange, de, deh slN'tSNzh', (Ange Francois

Fariau,) a French poet, born at Blois in 1747. Pie
produced a French version of Ovid’s “ Metamorphoses,”
(1778-89,) which was received with favour. He trans-

lated other poems of Ovid, and was admitted to the

French Academy in 1810. Died in Paris in 1810.

See “ Nouvelle Biographie Generate.”

Saint-Arnaud. See Leroy de Saint-Arnaud.
Saint-Aubin, sInTSTIn', (Jean,) a physician of

Metz, assisted Foes in his translation of Hippocrates,
and wrote a work on the plague. Died in 1597.
Saint-Aubin, de, deh siNTo'bdN', (Augustin,) a

French engraver, born in Paris in 1736. He engraved
fine portraits and vignettes for books. His works are
extremely numerous. Died in 1807.

Saint-Aubin, de, (Charles Germain,) a designer
and engraver, born in Paris in 1 721, was a brother of
the preceding. Died in 1786.

Saint-Aubin, de, (Gabriel Jacques,) a painter and
engraver, born in Paris in 1724, was a brother of the
preceding. Died in 1780.

Saint-Aubin, de, (Jean,) a French Jesuit, born in

1587, wrote a ‘History of the City of Lyons, Ancient
and Modern. Died in 1660.

Saint-Bris. See Lambert, de, (Henri.)
Saint-Chamans, de, deh slN'shi'mSN', (Auguste,)

Viscount, a French jurist and statesman, born in Peri-

gord in 1777, published several political and miscel-

laneous works.
Saint-Clair, sent kllr, (Arthur,) a general, born in

Edinburgh, Scotland, in 1735. He became a citizen of
Pennsylvania, and served as brigadier-general at the

battles of Trenton and Princeton, in the winter of 1776
-77. He was appointed a major-general in February,

1777, elected a member of Congress in 1785, and Presi-

dent of Congress in 1787. In 1789 he was appointed
Governor of Ohio. He commanded an army which
was sent against the Miami Indians, and was defeated

in Ohio, near the Miami River, with heavy loss, in No-
vember, 1791. He ceased to be Governor of Ohio in

1802. Died in 1818.

See the “ National Portrait-Gallery of Distinguished Americans,”
vol. iii.

Saint-Clost, de, deh slN'klost', or Saint-Cloud,
de, deh siN'kIoo', (Perros or Pierre,) a French writer

of the thirteenth century, whose principal work is an
allegorical poem entitled “The Romance of the Fox.”
Saint-Cyran. See Duvergier.
Saint-Didier. See Limojon.
Sainte-Aulaire, de, deh slN'to'llR', (C6me Joseph

de Beaupoil—deh bo'pwll',) Count, a French royal-

ist, born about 1742, served against France during and
after the Revolution, and attained the rank of lieutenant-

general in 1814. Died in 1822.

Sainte-Aulaire, de, (Franqois Joseph de Beau-
poil,) Marquis, a French poet and member of the
French Academy, born in the Limousin in 1643. He
wrote madrigals and amatory verses. Died in 1742.
Sainte-Aulaire, de, (Louis Clair de Beaupoil,)

Comte, a French writer and diplomatist, born in Peri-

gord in 1778. He was a member of the Chamber of
Deputies from 1818 to 1824, entered the Chamber of
Peers about 1830, and was sent as ambassador to Vienna
in 1833. In 1841 he was elected a member of the
French Academy. He was minister at London from
1841 to 1847. Flis chief work is a “History of the

Fronde,” (3 vols., 1827.) Died in 1854.
See De Bakante, “ fitudes historiques et biograpliiques ;” “ Nou-

velle Biographie Gendrale.”
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Sainte-Aulaire, de, (Martial Louis de Beau-
POIL,) a French prelate, born in 1720, became Bishop of

Poitiers, and was a deputy of the clergy from Poitou to

the States-General in 1789. Died in 1798.
Sainte-Beuve, siNt'buv', (Charles Augustin,)

one of the most eminent of French critics, was born at

Boulogne-sur-Mer on the 23d of December, 1804. He was
educated in several colleges of Paris, and studied medi-
cine, which he practised several years. He was succes-

sively a contributor to the “ Globe,” the “ Revue des Deux
Mondes,” and the “ National.” He published in 1828 his
“ Historical and Critical Picture of French Poetry and the

French Theatre in the Sixteenth Century,” and in 1829
poems entitled “Life, Poetry, and Thoughts of Joseph
Delorme.” His other principal works are “Consola-
tions,” a collection of poems, (1830,) “Literary Por-
traits,” (8 vols., 1832-39,) a series of criticisms which
first appeared in the reviews, an excellent “History
of Port-Royal,” (4 vols., 1840-62,) and a series of able

critiques entitled “Causeries du Lundi,” (13 vols., 185 1—

57,) which first appeared in the “ Constitutionnel.” He
was admitted into the French Academy in 1845. In

1852 he was appointed professor of Latin poetry in the

College of France, and in 1857 maitre des conferences

in the Normal School. In 1865 he was raised to the

dignity of a senator. Among his other works are “ Etude
sur Virgile,” (2 vols., 1857,) and “Nouveaux Lundis,”

(1863.) Died in October, 1869.
“ The peculiarity and excellence of his criticism is

its disinterestedness, its singular power of appreciating

whatever may be good in the most opposite schools,

and its wonderful faculty for penetrating into the secrets

of the most strangely different natures. And now, if we
turn from the man’s works to the man himself, we see

great natural power, a mind originally pliable, subtle,

and comprehensive to the very highest degree, curious

and penetrative, impartial to a fault.” (“Quarterly
Review” for January, 1866.)

See L. de Lom£nie, “M. Sainte-Beuve, par tin Homme de
Rien,” 1841; Planche, “Portraits littdraires “Nouvelle Bio-
graphie Gdnerale.”

Sainte-Beuve, (Jacques,) a French casuist, born in

Paris in 1613. He was professor of theology in the

Sorbonne from 1643 to 1654. Died in 1677.

Sainte - Claire - Deville, sdNt
'
kl(iR ’ deh - v£l '

,

(Charles,) a French geologist, born at Saint Thomas,
in the Antilles, in 1814. He has published a “Geo-
logical Voyage to the Antilles and the Island of Tene-
riffe,” etc., and other scientific works.

Sainte-Claire-Deville, (Henri,) a French chemist,

brother of the preceding, was born at Saint Thomas in

1818. He studied in France, and in 1851 succeeded
Balard as professor of chemistry in the Normal School.

He is chiefly distinguished for having invented a
method of producing in considerable quantities the

metal aluminum, first discovered by Wohler in 1827.

He published an account of his experiments in the “An-
nales de Chimie et de Physique,” (vols. xliii. and xlvi.)

Sainte-Croix, de, deh siNt'kRwi',
( Guillaume

Emanuel Joseph Guilhem de Clermont-Lodeve

—

ge'lbN' deh klSR'mbN' lo'd&v',) Baron, a French anti-

quary and scholar, born at Mormoiron in 1746. He
published, besides other works, “ Plistorical Researches
into the Mysteries of Paganism,” (1784,) and a “Critical

Examination of the Historians of Alexander the Great,”

(1804,) which are praised by Silvestre de Sacy. He was
a member of the Institute. Died in 1809.

See Dacier, “£loge de Sainte-Croix;” Silvestre de Sacy,
“Notice sur la Vie et les Ouvrages de M. de Sainte-Croix,” 1809;
“Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Sainte-Edrae, siN'tSdm', (properly Edme Theo-
dore Bourg—booR,) a French political writer and
biographer, born in Paris in 1785. He wrote against

the Bourbons and Louis Philippe. In conjunction
with Sarrut, he published “ Biography of Living Men,”
(“ Biographie des Hommes du Jour,” 6 vols., 1835-42.)
He committed suicide in Paris in 1852.

See Querard, “La France Littcraire.”

Sainte-Elme, s&N'telm', (Ida,) a French courtesan,
whose real name was Elzelina Tolstoi Vanayl de
Yongh, was born in 1778. She was the author of

“Memoirs of a Contemporary, or Recollections of the
Principal Personages of the Republic, the Consulate,
the Empire, and the Restoration,” (8 vols., 1827.) Died
in 1845.

Sainte-Foi, s&Nt'fwi/, (Eloi Jourdan,) a French
theologian, born at Beaufort in 1806, has published
several religious works.
Sainte-Marie, siNt'mi're', (Etienne,) a French

physician, born near Lyons in 1777, published several

medical works. Died in 1829.

Sainte-Marthe, de, deh siNt'miRt', (Abel,) a French
lawyer and Latin poet, born at Loudun in 1566, was
a son of Scevole, noticed below. He was appointed a
councillor of state by Louis XIII. Died in 1652.

Sainte-Marthe, de, (Abel Louis,) a French theo-

logian, born in Paris in 1621, was a son of Scevole the

Younger. He became general of the Oratory in 1672.
He wrote a work entitled “The Christian World,”
(“ Orbis Christianus,”9 vols., manuscript.) Died in 1697.

See Nic£ron, " Memo;res.

”

Sainte-Marthe, de, (Charles,) a French poet, born
at Fontevrault. He taught Hebrew and Greek at Lyons,
after he had been imprisoned two years on suspicion of
being a Lutheran. Died after 1562.

Sainte-Marthe, de, (Denis,) a theologian, born in

Paris in 1650. He published, besides other works,
“Gallia Christiana,” (4 vols., 1715-28.) Died in 1725.

See Moreri, “ Dictionnaire Historique.”

Sainte-Marthe, de, [Lat. Sammartha'nus,] (Sc£-
vole or Gaucher,) a French writer and Latin poet,

born at Loudun in 1536, was a nephew of Charles. He
held several high offices under Henry III. and Henry
IV., and was an opponent of the League. He wrote
“ Paedotrophia,” and other Latin poems, which were
much admired. Died in 1623.

See La Roche-Maillet, “Vie de Sainte-Marthe,” 1629; L^on
FEUGfeRE, “ fitude sur S. de Sainte-Marthe,” 1853; “Nouvelle
Biographie Generale.”

Sainte-Marthe, de, (Scevole and Louis,) twin
brothers, born at Loudun in 1571, were sons of the pre-

ceding. They produced an account of French bishops,

entitled “Gallia Christiana,” (4 vols., 1656.) Scevole
died in 1650; Louis died in 1656.

See Nic^ron, “Mdmoires.”

Sainte-Maure. See Montausier, (Due de.)

Sainte-Palaye, de, deh siNt'pt'W, (Jean Baptiste
de Lacurne,) a distinguished writer, and a member of
the French Academy, was born at Auxerre in 1697. He
published “Memoirs of Ancient Chivalry,” (3 vols.,

1759-81,) which was translated into English, and col-

lected materials for a “ History of the Troubadours,”
which was published by Millot, (1774.) Died in 1781.

See Siguier, “filoge de Lacurne de Sainte-Palaye,” 1782;
“Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Sainte-Suzanne, de, deh sftNt'sii'zin', (Gilbert
Joseph Martin Bruneteau— bRiin'to', ) Comte, a
French general, born near Poivre (Aube) in 1760. He
became a general of division in 1796, and count in 1809.
Died in 1830.

Saint-Etienne. See Rabaut.
Saint-Eve, siN'ffiv', (Jean Marie,) a skilful French

engraver, born in Lyons in 1810. Having gained the
grand prize in 1840, he went to Rome with a pension,

and engraved some works of Raphael, Andrea del Sarto,

and Ary Scheffer. Died in 1856.

Saint-Evremond. See Evremond.
Saint-Fargeau. See Le Pelletier.
Saint-Felix, de, deh siN'fVlfeks', (Jules,) called

also F£lix d’Amoreux, a French poet and novelist,

born at Uzes in 1806.

Saint-Foix, de, deh siN'fwS/, (Germain Franqois
Poullain,) a French litterateur

,

born at Rennes, in

Brittany, in 1698, was the author of “Turkish Letters,”

(1730,) and several dramas and other works. He was a
famous duellist. Died in 1776.

See Ducoudray, “Elloge de Saint-Foix,” 1777;
“
Nouvelle Bio-

graphie Generale.”

Saint-Fond. See Faujas de Saint-Fond.
Saint-Gelais, de, deh siN'zheh-li',

(
Mellin, ) a

French ecclesiastic, born at Angouleme in 1491, pub-
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lished a number of poems in Latin and French. Died
in 1 5 58. He was a nephew (or, as some say, a son) of

Octavien, noticed below.
See Nic^ron, “ M^moires Castaigne, “Notice sur les Saint-

Gelais,” 1836.

Saint-Gelais, de, (Octavien,) a French poet and
prelate, born at Cognac in 1466. He was appointed
Bishop of Angouleme in 1494. His principal work is

“The Abode of Honour,” (“Le Sejour d’Honneur.”)
Died in 1502.

See E. Castaigne, “Notice sur les Saint-Gelais,” 1836.

Saint -Genies, siNYheh-ne-i', (Jean,) a French
scholar and Latin poet, was born at Avignon in 1607.

He wrote elegies, idyls, and satires, (1654,) which are

commended. Died in 1663.

Saint-Georges, siN'zhoRzh', (N.,) Chevalier, a

composer and violinist, born at Guadeloupe in 1745.
His mother was a mulatto. He was an expert fencer.

He composed several operas. Died in Paris in 1799.
Saint-Georges, de, deh siN'zhoRzh', Chevalier,

a French naval officer, who, as commander of the

Invincible, was defeated by Lord Anson off the coast of

Spain, in 1747, while assisting to convoy a fleet of

merchant-vessels. Died in 1763.
Saint-Georges, de, (Jules Henri Vernoy, ) a

French dramatist, born in Paris in 1801, has published

numerous dramatic works and romances.
Saint-Germain, siN'zhSR'miN', Count, a notorious

adventurer, sometimes called the Marquis de Betmar,
is supposed to have been a Portuguese. About 1770
he appeared at the Parisian court, where he made a

great sensation by his various accomplishments and
pretended skill in alchemy. He professed to be three

hundred and fifty years old, and to possess the elixir of

life and the philosopher’s stone. Died in 1795.

See “Nachrichten vom Grafen Saint-Germain,” 1780.

Saint-Germain, de, deh siN'zhlR'miN', (Claude
Louis,) Comte, a French general, born near Lons-le-

Saulnier in 1707. He served as general in the Seven
Years’ war, (1755-62,) and afterwards passed several

years in the Danish service, in which he obtained the

rank of field-marshal. He became minister of war in

France in 1775, and made important reforms in that

department. He resigned in 1777. Died in 1778.

See Abb£ de la Montagne, “ Memoires du Comte de Saint-

Germain,” 1779; “Nouvelle Biographie Generale Sismondi,
“ Histoire des Fran^ais.”

Saint-Ger'man or Ger'main, (Christopher,) an

English jurist, published a work entitled “ The Doctor

and Student, or Dialogues between a Doctor of Divinity

and Student in the Laws of England,” (1523, in Latin.)

Died in 1540.
Saint-Haouen, siN'M'wSN', (Yves Marie Gabriel

Pierre Lecoat—leh-ko'i',) Baron, born in Brittany in

1756, entered the navy at an early age, and served against

the English in several campaigns of the Revolution. He
was made an officer of the legion of honour in 1804, and
subsequently a rear-admiral. Died in 1826.

Saint-Hilaire. See Geoffroy Saint-Hilaire.
Saint-Hilaire, siN'te'liR', (Jean Henri,) sometimes

called Jaume Saint-Hilaire, a French botanist, born
at Grasse in 1772. A genus of composite plants was
named Jaumea in his honour. Died in 1845.

Saint-Hilaire, (Tules Barth£lemy.) See Barth£-
lemy.

Saint-Hilaire, de, deh siN'te'liR', (Auguste,) a

French naturalist, born at Orleans in 1779, (some author-

ities say 1799,) spent six years in a botanical exploration

of Brazil, to which he went in 1816. His principal

works are his “Flora Brasilia Meridionalis,” (1825,

with 192 coloured plates,) “Travels in the Provinces

of Rio Janeiro and Minas Geraes,” (1830,) “History of

the Most Remarkable Plants of Brazil and Paraguay,”

“Journey to the Diamond District of Brazil,” (1833,) and
“Lectures on Botany,” (“Lefons de Botanique,” 184.1.)

He became a member of the Institute in 1830. Died
in 1853.

See “ Nouvelle Biographie Gdnerale.”

Saint-Hilaire, de, (Emile Marc Hilaire,) some-
times called Marco de Saint-FIilaire, a French
writer, born about 1790, became at an early age one

of the pages of the emperor Napoleon. He published
“ Recollections of the Private Life of Napoleon,” (1838,)
“History of the Imperial Guard,” (1845,) and other
works illustrating the history of his time.

Saint-Hilaire, de, (Louis Joseph Vincent Le-
blond,) a French general of division, born at Ribemont,
in Picardy, in 1766, served in the army of Napoleon in

Italy, and in the principal Austrian campaigns. He died
of a wound received at Essling in 1809.
Saint-Huberti, siN'/iu'bSRfle', (Anne Antoinette

Clavel,) a favourite French actress, born about 1756.
She performed operas with great success in Paris. About
1790 she was married to the Count d’Entraigues, who
became an exile in England. They were assassinated
near London in 1812.

Saint-Hyacinthe. See Charri^re, de, (Madame.)
Saint-Hyacinthe, siN'te'i'siNt', (Hyacinthe Cor-

donnier,) called also Chevalier de ThIsmiseul, (deh
ti'me'zul',

) a French litterateur, born at Orleans in

1684. He wrote, besides other works, a satire called

“The Master-Piece of an Unknown Author,” ( “ Le
Chef-d’CEuvre d’un Inconnu,” 1714,) He was a Prot-
estant, and an adversary of Voltaire. Died in 1746.

See “Nouvelle Biographie Generale;” MM. Haag, “La France
protestante.”

Saintine, siN'tin', (Joseph Xavier Boniface,) a
distinguished French writer, born in Paris in 1790. He
published dramas, poems, and romances, a collection

of philosophical stories, entitled “Jonathan the Vision-
ary,” (1827,) and “ History of the Wars in Italy.” His
most popular work is the tale of “ Picciola,” for which
he received the Montyon prize in 1837. It passed
through ten editions in eight years, and was translated
into several languages. Died in 1865.

See the “ Foreign Quarterly Review” for January, r838.

Saint-Ives or Saint-Yves, siiLtiv', (Charles,) an
eminent French oculist, born near Rocroy in 1667. His
principal work, entitled “New Treatise on Diseases of
the Eye,” (1722,) was translated into English and Ger-
man. Died in 1733.
Saint-Jacques de Sylvabelle, de, deh siN'zhilc'

deh s£l
/
vt'bel /

,
(Guillaume,) a French savant, and

director of the observatory at Marseilles, was born in

that city in 1722. He published numerous treatises on
mathematics, astronomy, etc. Died in 1801.

Saint-Jean, siN'zhdN', (Simon,) a French flower-

painter, born at Lyons in 1812.

Saint John. See Bolingbroke.
Saint John, popularly called sin'jen, (Bayle,) son

of James Augustus, noticed below, was born in London
in 1822. He published, among other works, “Adven-
tures in the Libyan Desert,” “ The Subalpine Kingdom,”
“ Purple Tints of Paris,” and “The Turks in Europe,”

(1853.) Died in 1859. His brother Horace has written

a “ History of British Conquests in India,” and several
other works.
Saint John, (James Augustus.) a distinguished

writer and traveller, born in Caermarthenshire, in Wales,
about the beginning of the nineteenth century. He was
for a time associated with J. S. Buckingham as editor

of the “Oriental Herald,” for which he wrote a history

of British dominion in India. Having visited Egypt,
Malta, and Italy, he published in 1834 a “Description
of Egypt and Nubia.” Among his other works we may
name “The Lives of Celebrated Travellers,” (1830,) a
“ History of the Manners and Customs of the Ancient
Greeks,” (3 vols., 1842,) and “ Philosophy at the Foot
of the Cross,” (1855 ;) also the novels of “ Margaret
Ravenscroft” and “ Sir Cosmo Digby.”
Saint John, (Oliver,) an English judge and re-

publican, born in Bedfordshire about 1596, was an able

lawyer. He was elected to Parliament about 1628, and
became a leader of the country party. He was counsel

for Hampden in the Ship-money case, (1637,) and then
“ delivered the finest argument that had ever been heard

in Westminster Hall.” (Lord Campbell.) In 1640 he

became a member of the Long Parliament. According
to Lord Campbell, “he was the first Englishman that

seriously planned the establishment of a republican form

of government in this country.” He was appointed

solicitor-general in 1641, and was influential in procuring
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the condemnation of the Earl of Strafford. In 1648 he
became chief justice of the common pleas. He retained

that position till the restoration, (1660.) He was ap-

pointed a member of Cromwell’s House of Lords in

1657. His life was spared at the restoration, on condition
that he should never hold any office. He died in 1673.
Clarendon says “ he was a man reserved, and of a
dark and clouded countenance, very proud, and con-
versing with very few.” He was a great-grandfather of
Henry Saint John, Lord Bolingbroke.

See Lord Campbell, “Lives of the Chief Justices,” vol. i.

;

Foss, “The Judges of England;” Clarendon, “History of the
Great Rebellion.”

Saint-Jorry, de, deh siN'zho're', (Pierre du Faur
—dii foR,) [Lat. Pe'trus Fa'ber,] a French jurist, born
at Toulouse in 1540 ;

died in 1600.

Saint-Jullien, slN'zhii'leA.N', (Barth£lemi LmL,)
Baron, a French diplomatist, was patronized by Fran-
cis I., who employed him in several embassies. Died
in 1597.
Saint-Just. See Freteau.
Saint-Just, de, deh siN'zhiist', (Antoine Louis

L£on,) a French revolutionist, born at Decize in 1767
or 1768, was an intimate friend of Robespierre, through
whose influence he became a member of the National
Convention in 1792. He voted for the death of the king
without delay or appeal to the people, and distinguished
himself as one of the most violent of the Jacobin party.

He had a prominent part in the downfall of the Giron-
dists, and, as a member of the committee of public safety,

was sent with Lebas to the Rhine, where he established
the guillotine and put to death great numbers of the

people. Appointed president of the Convention in 1794,
he contributed mainly to the defeat of Danton’s party,

and became, with Robespierre and Couthon, one of the

triumvirate of the reign of terror. He was involved
in the ruin of Robespierre and his associates, with whom
he was executed in July, 1794. He left a number of
political works.

See Fleury, “Saint-Just et la Terreur,” 2 vols., 1852; E. Ha-
mel, “ Histoire de Saint-Just,” 1859 ; Thiers, “ History of the
French Revolution;” Lamartine, “History of the Girondists;”
“Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Saint-Just, de, (C. Godard d’Aucour—do'kooR',)

Baron, a French dramatist, born in Paris in 1769, was
the author of tragedies, comedies, and comic operas.

Among the last-named the “ Caliph of Bagdad” was
very successful. Died in 1826.

Saint-Lamb ert, de, deh siN'lfiN'baiR', (Charles
Francois,) Marquis, a French poet and infidel phi-

losopher, born at Vezelise, in Lorraine, in 1716 or

1717. He was a contributor to the “ Encyclopedic,”
and an intimate friend of Voltaire, who commends his

poems in extravagant terms. The principal of these,

entitled “The Seasons,” (1769,) procured for him ad-

mission to the French Academy. He also published
“Universal Catechism,” (1798,) and other philosophical

works. Died in 1803.

See Puymaigre, “ Saint-Lambert,” 1840
;
Querard, “La France

Litteraire
;” “Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Saint-Laurent, s&n'IoTSn', (Nombret, n6N'bR&',)

a French dramatist, published a number of popular
vaudevilles. Died in 1833.
Saint-Leger. See Mercier.
Saint-Legier, de, deh slN'lVzhe-k', (Jean Georges

Laurent,) a French litterateur, born in the latter part

of the eighteenth century.

Saint Leonards, sent lin'ardz, (Edward Burten-
shaw Sugden,) Baron, an English jurist and statesman,
born in London in 1781. He became a member of Par-
liament for Weymouth in 1828, and in 1829 was appointed
solicitor-general under the Duke of Wellington, and made
a knight. He was lord chancellor of Ireland from 1841 to

1846, and in 1852 was created a peer and lord chancellor
of England. Among his principal works are “ Practical

Treatise on Powers,” (1808,) “A Series of Letters to a

Man of Property on Sales, Purchases, Mortgages,” etc.,

(1809,) and “Treatise on the Law of Property as admin-
istered in the House of Lords,” (1849.) Died in 1875.
Saint-Leu, de, Duchesse. See Hortense Beau-

harnais.

Saint-Lo, de, deh sIn'Io', (Alexis,) a French Ca-
puchin friar, born in Normandy, visited America and
Africa as a missionary, and published in 1637 an “Ac-
count of a Voyage to Cape Verd.” Died in 1638.
Saint Loe, (Sir William,) an English diplomatist,

born about 1520, w'as captain of the guard to Queen
Elizabeth, and held other important offices. Died about
IS65-

See “Retrospective Review,” vol. ii., 2d series, 1828.

Saint Louis. See Louis IX. of France.
Saint-Luc, de, deh s&N'liik', (Franqois d’Espinay,)

a French soldier of the sixteenth century, was appointed
grand master of artillery by Henry IV. He was killed

at the siege of Amiens, in 1597.
Saint-Luc, de, (Timol£on d’Espinay,) a French

marshal, son of the preceding, was born about 1580;
died in 1644.
Saint-Marc, de, deh siN'mfRk', (Charles Hugues

Lefebvre,) a French writer, born in Paris in 1698. His
principal work is a “ Chronological Abridgment of the
History of Italy from the Downfall of the Western
Empire,” (6 vols., 1761-70.) Died in 1769.
Saint-Marc, de, (Jean Paul Andr£ des Rasins

—

di rtTiN',) Marquis, a French lyric and dramatic poet,

born in the province of Guienne in 1728. His opera
of “Adele de Ponthieu” met with brilliant success, and
was set to music by Piccini. Died in 1818.

Saint - Marc - G-irardin, siiN
/miRk'zhe /riR

/
d4N'', a

French writer and statesman, born in Paris in 1801. He
succeeded Guizot as professor of history in the Faculty
of Letters about 1830, and was appointed minister of
public instruction in 1848. He published “ Essays on
Literature and Morals,” and other works, and contributed

to the “ Journal des Debats ” and the “ Revue des Deux
Mondes.” He was elected to the French Academy in

1844. Died in 1873.
See “Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Saint-Marcellin, siN'miRs'IUrP, (Jean Victor,) a

French officer and litterateur, born in 1791, served in the

Russian campaign of 1812. He fell in a duel in 1819.

Saint-Mard. See R£mond de Saint-Mard.
Saint-Marsan, de, deh sfiN'mf r'sSn', ( Antoine

Marie Philippe Asinari—i'ze'niTe',) Marquis, born
at Turin in 1761, was appointed by Napoleon in 1809
minister - plenipotentiary to Berlin, and was subse-

quently minister of war under Victor Emmanuel. Died
in 1828.

Saint-Martin, siN'miRhlN', (Antoine Jean,) a

French Orientalist, born in Paris in 1791, was a disciple

of Silvestre de Sacy, through whose 'influence he became
in 1820 a member of the Academy of Inscriptions. He
was afterwards associated with Abel Remusat as editor

of the absolutist journal “ L’Universel.” He was the

author of “ Historical and Geographical Memoirs on
Armenia,” (1818,) “New Researches on the Epoch of

the Death of Alexander and the Chronology of the

Ptolemies,” (1820,) “Historical Notice on the Zodiac

of Denderah,” (1822,) and several other works. He
published a good edition of Lebeau’s “ Histoire du Bas-

Empire,” (21 vols., 1824-36.) Died in 1832.

See Querard, “La France Litteraire;” “Biographie Univer-
selle.”

Saint-Martin, (Jean Baptiste Pasinato—pi-se-

ni'to,) an Italian savant, born in the province of Treviso

in 1739) published a number of treatises on agriculture

and natural science. Died in 1800.

Saint-Martin, de, deh siN'miRh^N', (Jean Didier,)

a French missionary to China, born in Paris in 1743,

translated into Chinese the “ Imitation of Christ,” and
other works. Died in 1801.

Saint-Martin, de, (Louis Claude,) Marquis, a

French mystic, sometimes called “the Unknown Phi-

losopher,” (“ Le Philosophe inconnu,”) was born at Am-
boise in 1743. He was a warm admirer of the writings

of Jacob Bohme, a number of which he translated into

French. Among Saint-Martin’s principal works are his

treatise “On Errors and on Truth,” (1775,) “Natural
View of the Relations which exist between God, Man,
and the Universe,” (1782,) “The New Man, ” (1792,)

and “On the Spirit of Things,” (1800.) Died in 1803.
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Chateaubriand characterized him as “ a man of great
merit.”

See Gence, “Notice sur L. C. de Saint-Martin,” 1824; Caro,
“ Essai sur la Vie et la Doctrine de Saint-Martin,” 1852 ; Matter,
“ Saint-Martin, le Pliilosophe inconnu,” 1862 ;

“ Nouvelle Biographie
Generale.”

Saint-Martin de la Motte, de, deh slN'miR'llN'
deh If mot, (Ff lix,) Comte, a Piedmontese jurist and
naturalist, born at Turin, was created by Napoleon a
count and senator. Died in 1818.

Saint-Maur. See DuprIs de Saint-Maur.
Saint-Maurice, de, deh sIn ' mo'rfess', (Charles

R. E.,) a French historian and novelist, born about 1796.
Among his works is a “ Flistory of the Crusades,” (1824.)

Saint-Mauris, de, deh slN'md'riss', (Jean,) a
French jurist, born at Dole about 1495, became pro-
fessor of law in his native city. Died in 1555.
Saint-Morys, de, deh siN'mo're', ? (Etienne Bour-

gevin- Vialart— booRzh'viN' ve'i'liR', ) Comte, a
French writer, born in Paris in 1772, published several
political and miscellaneous works. Died in 1817.
Saint-Non, de, deh slN'niN', (Jean Claude Ri-

chard,) Abb£, a French amateur artist, born in Paris
in 1727. He published in 1781 “Voyage pittoresque
de Naples et de Sicile,” in 5 vols., illustrated with fine

engravings. Died in 1791.

Sainton-Dolby, (Charlotte H.,) a contralto
singer, born in London in 1821. Her fame rests up, in
her rendering of vocal parts in the great oratorios. Died
in 1885.

Saintonge, (Louise Genevieve Gillot,) born in

1650, was the author of dramatic works and poems on
various' subjects. She was the daughter of Madame de
Gomez, also a distinguished writer. Diedin 1718.

Saint-Ours, de, (Jean Pierre,) a Swiss painter,

born at Geneva about 1756; died in 1809.

Saint-Pard, de, (Pierre Nicolas van Blo-
taque) Abbe, born near Liege in 1734, studied in

Paris, where he was appointed honorary canon. He
wrote a number of religious works. Died in 1824.

Saint-Paul, de, deh siN'poK, (Francois Paul Bar-
letti,) a French scholar, born in Paris in 1734, became
professor of belles-lettres at Segovia, in Spain, in 1770.
He was the author of several educational works. Died
in 1809.

See “ Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Saint-Pavin, de, deh siN'pi'vln', (Denis Sanguin,)
a French poet, born in Paris, was a priest or abbe. His
works are chiefly sonnets, epistles, and epigrams. Died
in 1670.

Saint-Peravi, de, deh slN'peh-ri've', (Jean Nico-
las Marcellin Gu£rineau,) a French poet and mis-
cellaneous writer, born at Janville in 1732 ; died in 1789.
Saint-Pern, de, deh slN'peRn', (Bertrand,) a

French soldier, born in Brittany, was a friend and
companion-in-arms of the famous Du Guesclin. He
lived about 1330-60.

Saint-Pern, de, (Judes Vincent,) Marquis, a

French lieutenant-general, born in 1694, served in Flan-
ders under Marshal Saxe, and subsequently in the Seven
Years’ war. Died in 1761.

Saint Philip, Marquis of. See Baccalar y Sanna.
Saint-Pierre, de, deh slN'pe-aiR', (Charles IrIs-

n£e Castel,) a French writer and priest, born near
Barfleur, in Normandy, in 1658, was a friend of Fon-
tenelle. He was eccentric and eminently benevolent.
It is said that he was the first who used the word bien-

faisajice, (“beneficence.”) In 1695 he was admitted into

the French Academy. He wrote a number of works on
politics, morality, and political economy. His favourite

hobby was a project to maintain perpetual peace by
a congress or European Diet. Having censured the
policy of Louis XIV. in his “ Polysynodie,” (1718,) he
was expelled from the Academy. J. J. Rousseau ex-
pressed the opinion that “ he was an honour to his age
and to his species.” Died in 1743.

See D’Alembert, “Elloge de l’Abbd de Saint-Pierre,” 1775;
Alletz, “ Reves d’un Homme de Bien, ouVues utiles et praticables
de PAbbe de Saint-Pierre,” 1775; Goumy, ‘‘Etudes sur la Vie de
l’Abb4 de Saint-Pierre,” 1S61 ; Pr^vost-Paradol, “ £loge de
l’Abb£ de Saint-Pierre;” Molinari, “ L’Abbe de Saint-Pierre,”
1861.

Saint-Pierre, de, (Eustache,) a noble citizen of
Calais, who, as Froissart relates, when that city was
besieged by Edward III. of England, offered himself
with five others to the English, on condition that the
rest of the inhabitants should be spared.

See Froissart, “Chronicles.”

Saint-Pierre, de, (Jacques Henri Bernardin—
b^R'iitR'diN',) a celebrated French writer, was born at

Havre on the 19th of January, 1737. Having finished
his studies with distinction at the College of Rouen, he
entered the army as a military engineer, but he was soon
after dismissed the service for an act of insubordination.
He subsequently went to Russia, where he remained
four years, employed as an engineer. Having returned
to France in 1766, he obtained a commission as engineer
for the Isle of France. After a residence of three years
in that country, he set out in 1771 for Paris, where he
resolved to devote himself to literature, and formed an
intimacy with Rousseau and other distinguished writers
of the time. Fie published in 1773 his “Voyage to

the Isle of France,” etc., and in 1784 his “Studies of
Nature,” which was very favourably received. It was
followed in 1788 by the charming tale of “Paul and
Virginia,” which passed rapidly through numerous edi-

tions and was translated into the principal languages
of Europe. Among his other works are “ The Desires
of a Solitary,” (“ Les Voeux d’un Solitaire,” 1789,)
“The Indian Cottage,” (1791,) “Harmonies of Nature,”
and “Essay on J. J. Rousseau.” Saint-Pierre enjoyed
the patronage of Louis XVI., Joseph Bonaparte, and
the emperor Napoleon. He died in January, 1814. He
is regarded as one of the best prose writers of France,
and his “Paul and Virginia” is pronounced by a French
critic not only the chef-d’oeuvre of the author, but one
of the chefs-d'oeuvre of the language. He married a
daughter of Pierre F. Didot, book-publisher of Paris,
and had two children, named Paul and Virginie.

See Louis Aime-Martin, “Vie de Bemardin de Saint-Pierre,”
prefixed to his complete works, 12 vols., 1817-20, also, “Memoires
sur la Vie de B. de Saint-Pierre,” 1826: Patin, “ £loge de B. de
Saint-Pierre,” 1816; Sainte-Beuve, “Portraits littdraires ;” A.
Fleury, “Vie de Bemardin de Saint-Pierre,” 1844; “Nouvelle
Biographie Gdndrale ;” “North American Review” for July, 1821,
(by A. H. Everett:) “Monthly Review” for February and March,
1S16.

Saint-Pol, de. See Luxembourg, de, (Louis.)
Saint-Pol,de, deh slN'poP, (Antoine Montbeton,)

a French marshal of the sixteenth century, was an ad-
herent of the Guises, and took an active part in the
wars of the League. He was treacherously assassin-
ated by the Duke of Guise, son of Henry of Lorraine,
about 1594.
Saint-Pol or Saint-Paul, de, (Franqois de Bour-

bon-Vendome—deh booR'biN' vON'dom',) Comte, a
French soldier, born in Picardy in 1491, was a friend of
the Count of Angouleme, afterwards Francis I., whom
he accompanied in his principal military expeditions.
Died in 1545.
Saint-Prest or Saint-Pret, de, deh sIn'pr!', (Jean

Yves,) a French jurist, was director of the political

academy founded at Paris in 1710 by M. de Torcy. He
wrote for the pupils of this institution a “History
of the Treaties made between the Different European
Powers, from the Reign of Henry IV. to the Peace of
Nymwegen, in 1679.” Died in 1720.

Saint-Priest, de, deh s&N'pRe'gst', (Alexis,) Count,
a diplomatist and litterateur

,
of French extraction, born

at Saint Petersburg in 1805, was a nephew of Guillaume
Emmanuel, noticed below. He was successively French
ambassador to Brazil, Portugal, and Copenhagen be-
tween 1833 and 1841. He wrote a “ History of the Fall
of the Jesuits in the Eighteenth Century,” (1844,) “His-
tory of the Conquest of Naples by Charles of Anjou,”
(1847,) which procured him admission to the French
Academy in 1849, and “Diplomatic and Literary
Studies,” (1850.) Died at Moscow in 1831.

See De Barante, “ Notice sur M. le Comte A. de Saint- Priest,”

1852; “Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Saint-Priest, de, (Emmanuel Louis Marie Gui-
gnard—gin'yia',) Vicomte, a general and diplomatist,

born in Paris in 17S9, was a son of Frangois Emmanuel,
noticed below. He fought in the Russian army at Aus-
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terlitz and Lutzen. He became French ambassador at

Berlin in 1825, and was minister at Madrid from 1827
to 1831.

See De Bakante, “ Etudes historiques et biographiques ;” “ Nou-
velle Biographie Gdnerale.”

Saint-Priest, de, (FRANgois Emmanuel,) Comte, a

French diplomatist and statesman, born at Grenoble in

1 735, was employed before the Revolution in important
embassies to Portugal, Constantinople, and the Hague.
He succeeded Villedeuil as secretary of state or minister

of the interior in 1789, and resigned in December, 1790.
Died in 1831.

Saint-Priest, de, (Guillaume Emmanuel,) Comte,
son of the preceding, was born at Constantinople in 1776.
Having entered the Russian service, he fought against

the French at Austerlitz and in other engagements, and
obtained the rank of general. He was mortally wounded
at Rheirns in 1814.

Saint-Prix, s&N'pRe', (Jean Amable Foucault,) a
French actor, born in Paris in 1759; died in 1834.

Saint-Prosper, de, deh saN'pRos'paiR', (Antoine
Jean Cass£,) a French journalist and political writer,

born in Paris in 1790 ;
died in 1841.

Saintrailles or Xaintrailles, de, deh siN'tRil' or

s^N'tRi'ye, (Poton,) a French warrior, born about 1395,
fought for Charles VII. against the English, and became
marshal of France in 1454. Died in 1461.

Saint-Rambert, de, deh sS.N
/
r6N'baiR', (Gabriel,)

a French philosopher of the school of Descartes, born
at Pontarlier, was the author of “ Physical Explana-
tions of the First Chapter of Genesis,” (1713.) Died
about 1720.

Saintre, de, deh siN'tRi', written also Xaintre,
(Jean or Jehan,) a brave French soldier, born at

Vendome in 1320, distinguished himself at the battle

of Poitiers, where he was severely wounded. Died
in 1368.

Saint-Real, de, deh siN'ri'fK, (CIssar Vichard,
si/zir' ve'shtR',) Abb£, a distinguished historical writer,

born at Chambery, in Savoy, in 1639. He published
a treatise “On the Use of History,” (1671,) the his-

torical romance of “Don Carlos,” (1672,) a “History
of the Spanish Conspiracy against the Republic of

Venice in 1618,” (1674,) and several other works. He
resided mostly in Paris, and was intimate with Hor-
tense Mancini. Died in 1692. His work on the
“ Conspiracy against Venice” was ranked among the

chefs-d'oeuvre of the French language by Voltaire, who
says that “his style is comparable to that of Sallust.”

(“ Siecle de Louis XIV.”) A large part of this work
is fictitious.

See F. di Barolo, “ Memorie spettanti alia Vita di Saint-Real,”

1788; Niceron, “ Memoires Moreri, “ Dictionnaire Histo-
nque;” “Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Saint-Remy, de, deh siN /rVme/
,
(Pierre Surirey,)

a French general, born about 1650, was the author of
“ Memoirs of Artillery.” Died in 1716.

Saint-Ruth, siN'riit', a French general, and perse-

cutor of the Huguenots, notorious for his cruelty. He
was sent to Ireland in 1691 as commander-in-chief of

the army which fought for James II., and was opposed
by General Ginkell. He was defeated and killed at

Aughrim in 1691.

See Macaulay’s “ History of England,” vol. iv.

Saint-Samson, de, deh s3.n
/
s6n /

s6n', (Jean,) a

French Carmelite monk and devotional writer, who
became blind in infancy, was born at Sens in 1371 ;

died in 1636.

Saint-Saphorin, de, deh s&N'si'fo'r&N', (Armand
FRANgois Louis,) a French diplomatist, born in 1738,
entered the service of Frederick V. of Denmark, who
made him a privy councillor and conferred upon him
other distinctions. Died in 1805.

Saint-Silvestre, de, deh siN's^Fv^stR', (Juste
Louis du Faure—dii for,) Marquis, a French lieu-

tenant-general, born in Paris in 1627. He served under
Turenne in 1672, and subsequently in the Spanish cam-
paign of 1693. Died in 1719.
Saint-Simon, de, deh siN'se'm^N',

( Charles
FRANgois Vermandois de Rouvroy-Sandricourt
—v§R'm6N'dw3/ deh roo'vRwi' sdN'dre'kooR',) a French

prelate, born in Paris in 1727, became Bishop of Agde
and a member of the Academy of Inscriptions. He
was executed in 1794, by order of the Revolutionary
Tribunal.
Saint-Simon, de, (Claude Anne,) Marquis, a

French commander, born in 1743, entered the Spanish
service, and was created captain-general by Ferdinand
VII. Died about 1820.

Saint-Simon, de, (Claude de Rouvroy,) Due,
a French general, born in 1607, was the father of the

famous writer of Memoirs. Died in 1693.

Saint-Simon, de, (Claude de Rouvroy,) a French
prelate, of noble family, born in Paris in 1695, became
Bishop of Metz in 1733. Died in 1760.
Saint-Simon, sant si'mon, de, [Fr. pron. deh s&n'-

se'miN',] (Claude Henri,) Count, a famous French
socialist and philosopher, born in Paris in October,

1760, was a nephew of Charles Frangois, Bishop of
Agde, and a relative of the Due de Saint-Simon. He
was endowed with great energy of character. Having
entered the army young, he served under Washington
in the United States. After the end of the American
war he passed several years in travel. He took little

part in the French Revolution, but, in partnership with
Count de Redern, speculated in confiscated property.

They realized a large fortune
;
but Redern appropriated

all of it except $30,000. Saint-Simon entertained or

professed a conviction that his mission was to be a social

reformer, for which he qualified himself by various
studies. In 1801 he married Mademoiselle de Champ-
grand, whom he divorced in 1802 because he wished to

marry Madame de Stael
;
but she declined his offer. He

soon dissipated his money in projects, experiments, etc.

In 1807 he published an “ Introduction to the Scientific

Labours of the Nineteenth Century.” With the aid

of his disciple Augustin Thierry, he produced “ The
Reorganization of European Society,” (1814.) Among
his most remarkable works is “ New Christianity,”

(“ Nouveau Christianisme,” 1825,) in which he maintains
that Christianity is progressive. His doctrines exerted
great influence in France, and attracted many eminent
disciples, among whom were Auguste Comte, Michel
Chevalier, Hyppolite Carnot, and O. Rodrigues. He
died in 1825. After his death, Bazard, Rodrigues, and
Enfantin were chief priests of the Saint-Simonian sect,

which was very numerous until divergent tendencies
produced its dissolution.

See Villenave, “ Histoire du Saint-Simonisme,” 1847; G-
Hubbard, “ Saint-Simon, sa Vie etses Travaux,” 1857 ; Lomenie,
“Galerie des Contemporains,” vol. x. ; F. W. Carove, “Der Saint-
Simonismus,” etc., 1831 ;

“ Nouvelle Biographie Generale “ Doc-
trines of Saint-Simon,” in “London Quarterly Review” for July,

1831, (by Southey;) “ Westminster Review” for July, 1863.

Saint-Simon, de, (Henri Jean Victor de Rou-
vroy,) Marquis, a French general and statesman, born
at Prereuil in 1782. He served under Marshal Ney in

Spain, and, after the second restoration, was appointed
minister-plenipotentiary to Copenhagen, (1820.) He
was afterwards created lieutenant-general and senator,

and obtained the grand cross of the legion of honour.
Saint-Simon, de, (Louis de Rouvroy,) Due, a

celebrated French writer and diplomatist, born in 1675.
He entered the army at an early age, and took part in

several important engagements under Marshal Luxem-
bourg. At the court of Louis XIV., who had never
regarded him with favour, Saint-Simon became a partisan

of the Duke of Orleans and an opponent of the legiti-

mate princes. He was also a zealous Jansenist and friend

of Fenelon. After the death of the king he was appointed
by the regent Orleans one of his council, and in 1721 was
sent to Spain to negotiate the marriage of Louis XV.
with the Infanta. Though unsuccessful in this affair, he
was made a knight of the Golden Fleece, and obtained
other distinctions. On the death of the regent, Saint-

Simon applied himself to the composition of his “Me-
moires,” portions of which were first published in 1788.

A complete edition came out in 1830, entitled “ Complete
and Authentic Memoirs of the Duke of Saint-Simon on
the Age of Louis XIV. and the Regency,” (20 vols.)

They are distinguished by great independence of thought
and expression, fearless satire, and fine delineation of
character, and rank among the most valuable and attract-
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ive works of the kind. An abridged English version was
published by Bayle Saint John in 1857. Died in 1755.

See A. Lef^vre-Pontaus, “ Discours sur la Vie et les OEuvres
de Saint-Simon, ” 185s; Sainte-Beuve, “ Causeries du Lundi ;” V.
Tremblay, “ Biographie du Ducde Saint-Simon,” 1850 ;

“ Nouvelle
Biographie Gdndrale;” “Foreign Quarterly Review” for January,
1832; “Fraser’s Magazine” for November, 1857.

Saint-Simon, de, (Maximilien Henri,) Marquis,
a French litterateur

,
born about 1720, was a brother of

Charles Francis, Bishop of Agde. He published sev-

eral historical works, and translated Pope’s “Essay on
Man.” Died near Utrecht in 1799.

Saint-Sorlin. See Desmarets de Saint-Sorlin.
Saint-Ursin, de, deh siN'tiiR'siN', (Marie,) a French

physician and medical writer, born at Chartres in 1763 ;

died in 1818.

Saint-Vallier, siN'vt'leJi', (Jean de Poitiers,) a

French soldier of noble family, born in Dauphine about

1475, served in the Italian wars of Charles VIII. and
Louis XII.
Saint-Venant, de, deh siN'veh-nSN', Madame, a

French novelist, born in the eighteenth century; died

in 1815.
Saint-Victor, de, deh siN'vkk'toR', (Jacques Ben-

jamin Binsse,) Comte, a French litterateur, born in

1772. He published various works in prose and verse,

and translated the Odes of Anacreon into verse, (1810.)

Died in 1858.
Saint-Vincens, de, deh s&n'vIn'sSn', (Alexandre

Jules Antoine Fauris—fo'rkss',) son of the following,

was born at Aix in 1750. He made large additions to

the valuable collection of medals formed by his father,

and wrote numerous treatises on numismatics and the

ancient monuments of France. Died in 1819.

Saint-Vincens, de, (Jules Franqois Paul Fau-
ris,) a French antiquary, born at Aix in 1718, published
several treatises on numismatics. Died in 1798.

Saint Vincent, Earl of. See Jervis, (John.)
Saint-Vincent, siN'viN'sbN', (Gregory,) a Flemish

mathematician, born at Bruges in 1584, was a pupil of

Clavius. His “ Opus Geometricum Quadraturae Circuli,”

etc. (1647) is highly commended by Montucla. Died in

1667.

Saisset, si'si', (Emile Edmond,) a French philo-

sophical writer, born at Montpellier in 1814. He became
in 1836 professor of the history of philosophy at the

Sorbonne. Among his principal works is a complete
history of skepticism, entitled “zEnesideme,” (1840;)
he also contributed to the “ Dictionnaire des Sciences

philosophiques” and to other periodicals a number of

philosophical essays of great merit. Died in 1863.

See the “North British Review” for May, 1863.

Saisseval, de, deh sis'vil', (Claude Louis,) Mar-
quis, born in 1754, attained the rank of marechal-de-
camp in the French army. He wrote a number of

treatises on politics and finance. Died about 1820.

Saissy, si'se', (Jean Antoine,) a French surgeon
and anatomist, born near Grasse, in Provence, in 1756

;

died in 1822.

Saiva, sl'va, written also Shaiva, the name applied

by the Hindoos to the worshippers of Siva, which see.

Saix, du, dusk, [Lat. Saxa'nus,] (Antoine,) a French
ecclesiastic, born at Bourg in 1515, wrote several re-

ligious and moral works. Died about 1579.

Sakawee, (Sakawi,) si-ki'wee, ? written also Sa-
kavi, an Arab writer of the fourteenth century, was the

author of a “History of Great Men from 1340 to 1383.”

SAIT TI ox SHAN’T}, written also SACTI, [modern
Hindoo pron. suk'tee or shuk'tee,] a Sanscrit word de-

noting “ power” or “ energy,” often applied in the Hindoo
mythology to the wives or consorts of the chief deities

;

or, to speak more definitely, the power of each of the

male deities was supposed to be personified in his consort.

Thus, Lakshmi was the Sakti (“ power” or “energy”) of

Vishnu
;
Parvati or Kali was the Sakti of Siva ; and so on.

Sakya Muni or Sakya Singha. See Gautama.
Sala, si'li, (Angiolo,) an Italian chemist, born at

Vicenza, flourished about 1610-40. He lived in Holland
from 1613 to 1617, removed to Hamburg about 1620,

and became physician to the Duke of Mecklenburg about
1632. He wrote numerous chemical works, which were

highly commended by Haller. They were published
collectively in 1647, under the title of “Opera Medico-
Chymica.”

See Haller, “ Bibliotheca Botanica.”

Sa'la, (George Augustus,) an English litterateur,

born in London in 1827, has contributed numerous
articles to “Household Words.” Among his principal

works are “Twice round the Clock, or the Hours of
the Day and Night in London,” (1859,) “The Badding-
ton Peerage; a Story of the Best and Worst Society,”

(i860,) “The Seven Sons of Mammon,” (3 vols., 1861,)
“Quite Alone,” (3 vols., 1864,) “My Diary in America

in the Midst of War” (2 vols., 1865,) “Paris Herself

Again” (1872,) and “America Revisited” (1882.) He
was correspondent for the “ Daily Telegraph ” in tne

Franco-Prussian and Russo-Turkish wars.

Sala, (Niccolo.) an Italian composer and w.iter on
music, born at Naples about 1702. Died in 1800.

Sala, (Vitale,) an Italian painter, born near Cano in

1803 ; died in 1835.

Sala y Berart, (Gaspar,) a Spanish theologian

and preacher, born at Saragossa
;
died in 1670.

Salaberry, de, deh si'li'bi're', (Charles Marie
d’Yrumberry—de'ruN'bi're',) Comte, a French roy-

alist, born in Paris in 1766, became a member of the

Chamber of Deputies in 1815. He was afterwards as-

sociated with Chateaubriand as editor of the “ Conser-
vateur.” He published several political and historical

works, and was a contributor to the “ Biographie

Universelle.” Died in 1847.

See “Nouvelle Biographie G^n^rale.”

Sal'a-din, [Fr. pron. sf'Ii'diN',] the common English

and French form of Salah-ed-Deen or Salah-eddin
—si'liH ed-deen', i.e. the “Integrity of the Faith,” [Lat.

Saladi'nus
;

It. Saladino, si-li-dee'no,] I., (Malek-
Ndsir-Yoosuf, (or -Yousouf,) mfl'ek ni'sir yoo'-

soof,) a famous Sultan of Egypt, born at the castle of

Tekrit, on the Tigris, in 1 137, was a son of Aiyoob, a

Koord, who had a high rank in the army of Noor-ed-
Deen. In 1 168 he became vizier of Egypt, then under
Noor-ed-Deen. Saladin, however, refused to obey him,
and assumed the sovereign power. After the death of

Noor-ed-Deen, (1173,) he made himself master of South-

ern Syria. His ambitious efforts to extend his conquests

soon brought him into collision with the Christians of

Palestine, whom he defeated in the great battle of Tibe-

rias or Hitten in July, 1187. Jerusalem surrendered to

Saladin in October of the same year. His victorious

progress was arrested by the armies of the third crusade,

led by Richard I. of England and Philip Augustus of

France. The crusaders commenced in 1189 the memo-
rable siege of Acre, which was defended by Saladin with

great valour, but was taken in July, 1191. He excited

the admiration even of his enemies by his chivalrous

spirit and magnanimity. In September, 1 192, Saladin

and Richard Coeur de Lion suspended hostilities by a

truce of three years. The former remained master of

Jerusalem. He treated with humanity the numerous
Christian prisoners that fell into his power. He died at

Damascus in March, 1193, leaving three or more sons,

among whom his vast dominions were divided.

See Aboolfeda, “ Life of Saladin ;” Bohadin, “ Saladini Vita et

Res gestae;” Marin, “Histoirede Saladin,” 2vols., 1763; Reinaud,
“Notice sur la Vie de Saladin,” 1824; A. Schultens, “Saladini

Vita,” 1755 ; Weil, “Geschichte der Chalifen,” vol. iii. ;
Michaud,

“ History of the Crusades ;” “Nouvelle Biographie Generate.”

Saladin or Salah-ed-Deen II., Sultan of Aleppo,

born in 1229, was a great-grandson of the preceding.

His dominions were invaded by the Mongols, who took

Aleppo in 1260. Saladin was killed by Hoolagoo, the

chief of the Mongols, in 1261.

Saladin, silt'diN', (Jean Baptiste Michel,) a

French lawyer, was a member of the Convention, (1792-

95,) and opposed the excesses of the Jacobins. Died
in 1813.

Saladin, (Nicolas Joseph,) a French mathematician,

born at La Bassee in 1743. He became professor of

mathematics and physics at Douai in I 792 - Died in

1829.

Saladino. See Saladin.
Saladinus. See Saladin.
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Salagny, de, deh st'ltn'ye', (Geoffroi,) a French
jurist, born in 1316; died in 1374.
Salah-ed-Deen, (or -eddin.) See Saladin.
Salai, s£-li', or Salaino, si-ll'no, (Andrea,) an

Italian painter, of remarkable personal beauty, was born
at Milan about 1475. He was a pupil of Leonardo da
Vinci, whom he frequently served as a model. He pro-

duced several admired works in the style of Da Vinci.

See Vasari, “ Lives of the Painters Lanzi, “ History of Paint-

ing in Italy.”

Salamanca, s£-l£-m 3.n'k£., (
Antonio, ) an Italian

dealer in prints, flourished at Rome about 1540-50. He
published many engravings, and is supposed to have
engraved a “ Pieta” of Michael Angelo.
Salflmee or Salami, s£-l£'mee, (Abool-Hassan-

Mohammed,) an Arab poet, born at Bagdad in 915;
died in 1002.

Salamon, de, deh si'lt'miN', (Louis Sifrein Jo-
seph Foncros£,) a French ecclesiastic, born at Carpen-
tras in 1759, was appointed Bishop of Belley in 1817,

and of Saint-Flour in 1823. Died in 1829.

Salandri, si-lin'dRee, (Pellegrino,) an Italian poet,

born at Reggio in 1723. He wrote sonnets and other

short poems, the style of which is said to be pure and
elegant. Died in 1771.

Salas, s£'l£s, (Gregorio Francisco,) a Spanish pas-

toral poet, born in Estremadura in 1740; died in 1808.

Salat, si'lit, (Jakob,) a German philosopher and
Catholic priest, born at Abbtsgmiind in 1766. He be-

came professor of moral philosophy at Landshut in

1807, and published numerous works on philosophy,

psychology, etc. Died in 1851.

Salat, s£-iat', (Don Jos£,) a Spanish jurist and writer,

born at Cervera in 1762 ;
died about 1828.

Salaville, st'lt'vfeF, (Jean Baptiste,) a French
writer, born at Saint-Leger in 1755, published an
“ Essay on Duelling,” and several political works.
Died in 1832.

Salaza, de, di s£-l£'th£, (Castro Luis,) historiogra-

pher of Charles II. of Spain, lived about 1680. He
published, among other works, a “ Genealogical History
of the House of Silva,” (1685.)

Salazar, de. See Mendoza, de, (Pedro.)
Salazar y Torres, de, d£ si-li-thiR' e tor'rSs, (Au-

gustin,) a Spanish poet, born at Soria in 1642. He
wrote comedies, one of which is entitled “ Segunda
Celestina,” and lyric poems. Died in 1675.
Saldanha Oliveira e Daun, sil-din'yi o-le-va'e-ri

& down, (JoAO Carlos,) Duke of, a Portuguese states-

man and marshal, was born at Arinhaga about 1785. He
was a grandson of the famous Marquis de Pombal. In

1825 he was appointed minister of foreign affairs, and
subsequently minister of war under Dom Pedro. After
the breaking out of the insurrection at Oporto, he
became conjointly with Palmella commander-in-chief
of the constitutional army. With the assistance of the

Duke of Terceira, he gained several victories over the

Miguelists in 1833. He was prime minister from 1851
to June. 1 8 s6. He recovered power by a coup d'etat in

May, 1870. He was afterwards for some years Portu-
guese ambassador to Great Britain. Died in 1876.

Salden, sil'den,
[
Lat. Salde'nus,

]
(Willem,) a

Dutch theologian, was a native of Utrecht. He pub-
lished a number of learned works in Latin and Dutch.
Died in 1694.
Saldenus. See Salden.
Saldern, von, fon sil'd^Rn, (Friedrich Christoph,)

a Prussian general and skilful tactician, born in 1719,
served in the Seven Years’ war. He published “In-
fantry Tactics,” and other military works. Died in 1785.

Sale, (George,) an English Orientalist, born in 1680.

His principal work is an excellent English translation

of the Koran, (1734,) with explanatory notes from the

most approved commentators. He also contributed to

the “Universal History” edited by Swinton and others,

and to the “ General Dictionary” published in London
in 1734. Died in 1736.

Sale, (Sir Robert Henry,) an eminent British gene-
ral, born in 1782. Pie became a captain in 1806, and a

major in 1813. After he had served many years in India,

he gained distinction in the Afghan war, which began

about 1838, and became a major-general in 1840. He
commanded the army which stormed the Khoord Cabool
Pass in 1841, and defended Jelalabad in a long siege,

from November, 1841, till April, 1842. For his conduct
at the capture of Cabool he was knighted. He was killed

in a battle against the Sikhs at Mookee in 1845.

Saleh-Ibn-Nahala. See Salih-Ibn-Nahala.
Salel, sf'ISF, (Hugues,) a French poet and ecclesi-

astic, born in 1504, was patronized by Francis I.

Salemon or Salmon, sil'mbN', (Jean Baptiste,) a

French litterateur
,
born at Nancy in 1744; died in 1814.

Salemon, si-li-mdn', or Salmon, s£l-m6n', (Don
Manuel Gonzales,) a Spanish statesman, born at

Cadiz in 1778, was employed in important missions to

Portugal, France, and Saxony, and was appointed by
Ferdinand VII., in 1830, first secretary of state, and
minister of foreign affairs. Died in 1832.

Salerne, st'liRn', (Francois,) a French physician

and naturalist, born at Orleans, translated Ray’s “ Orni-

thology.” Died in 1760.

Sales, de, deh sfl, (Charles,) brother of the fol-

lowing, was born at Thorens in 1625. In 1665 he was
appointed by Louis XIV. Viceroy of Saint Christopher

and the adjacent islands. He was killed in an engage-

ment with the English in 1666.

Sales, de, (Charles Auguste,) nephew of Saint

Francis de Sales, born in Savoy in 1606, became Bishop
and Prince of Geneva. He wrote “The Life of Saint

Francis de Sales,” (in Latin and French,) and other

works. Died in 1660.

Sales, de, deh sfl or si'lls, [sometimes Anglicized

in pron. as salz,] (Saint Francis,) an excellent bishop
and writer, born at Sales, in Savoy, on the 21st of

August, 1567, was a son of the Count de Sales. He
entered the College of the Jesuits, in Paris, in 1578,
and studied Greek, with philosophy and theology. He
afterwards studied law at Padua, where he also became
a pupil of Antonio Possevino. Having resolved to

renounce the world, he was ordained a priest in 1593,
and became not only an eloquent preacher but a model
of humility and other Christian virtues. He was soon
employed as a missionary among the Calvinists of Ge-
neva and Chablais, many of whom he is said to have
converted. About 1602 he visited Paris and preached
before Henry IV. He was appointed Bishop of Geneva
in 1602. He enforced strict discipline, reformed the

monasteries, and abounded in works of charity to the

poor. In 1608 he published an “Introduction to a

Religious Life,” which was highly esteemed. He was
offered the dignity of a cardinal, but he declined it.

Among the eminent persons converted by him was
Marshal Lesdiguieres. He wrote, besides other works,

a “Treatise on the Love of God,” (“Traite de l’Amour
de Dieu,” 1616.) He died at Lyons in December, 1622,

and was canonized in 1665.

See“Histoire de Francois de Sales,” by his nephew, Charles
Auguste de Sales, 1634; Jean Pierre Camus, “Esprit de

Saint-Franqois de Sales,” 1641 ; Louis de la Riviere, “Vie de B.

Francois de Sales,” 1634; Gallizia, “ La Vita di S. Francesco de

Sales,” 1711; Marsollier, “Vie de Saint- Francois de Sales,”

1700, (and English version of the same, 1737;) Rensing, “Lebens-
geschichte des heiligen Franz von Sales,” 1818.

Sales, de, (Louis,) a Catholic theologian, born in

Savoy in 1564, was a cousin of the celebrated Saint

Francis de Sales. Died in 1625.

Bales, de, (Louis,) Comte, a brother of Saint Fran-

cis de Sales, was born in Chablais in 1577. He served

as general of the army of the Duke of Savoy. His
character is represented as excellent. Died in 1654.

See Buffier, “ Vie de Louis de Sales,” 1718.

Salfi, sil'fee, (Francesco,) an Italian philosopher

and litterateur
,
born at Cosenza, in Calabria, in 1759.

He became professor of history and philosophy at Milan
in 1800, and subsequently of public law. He published

a number of dramas, among which are “Medea,” “ Ido-

meneo,” and “ Saul,” and critical essays, and wrote a

continuation of Ginguene’s “ Literary History of Italy,”

(1834.) He was also a contributor to the “ Biographie
Universelle.” Died near Paris in 1832.

See Angelo Renzi, “ Mdmoire sur la Vie politique et litteraire de
F. Salfi,” 1832; L. Greco, “ Vita letteraria ossia Analisi delle Opere
di F. Salfi,” 1839.
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Salgues, sflg, (Jacques Barth^lemy,) a French
litterateur and journalist, born at Sens about 1760.

Among his works is “ Memoirs towards the History of

France under Napoleon,” (9 vols., 1814-28.) Died in

1830.
Salian, sf'le'SN', (Jacques,) a French Jesuit, born in

1557, was rector of the College of Besamjon. He wrote
“ Ecclesiastical Annals,” (in Latin.) Died in 1640.

Salicet. See Saliceto.
Saliceti, s!-le-cha'tee, (Aurelio,) an Italian jurist,

born in the Abruzzo in 1804, filled several important

offices under the government.
Saliceti, [Fr. pron. sf'le'si'te',] (Christophe,) born

at Bastia, in Corsica, in 1757, was a deputy to the French
National Convention in 1792, and voted for the death of

the king. He was subsequently a member of the Coun-
cil of Five Hundred, and minister of war at Naples under

Joseph Bonaparte. Died in 1809.

See “ Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Saliceto, sl-le-cha'to, [Lat. Placenti'nus ; Fr.

Salicet, sf'le'si',] (Guglielmo,) an Italian physician,

born at Piacenza, was the author of a treatise “ On Sur-

gery,” (1476,) and other medical works, in Latin, which
were highly esteemed in his time. The celebrated Lan-
franc was one of his disciples. Died in 1280.

Salieri, sl-le-a'ree, (Antonio,) a celebrated Italian

composer, born at Legnano, in the Venetian States, in

1750. He studied under Gassmann at Vienna, where
he made the acquaintance of Gluck, at whose request

he composed the opera of “ Les Danaides,” for the Royal
Academy of Music in Paris. This work was received

with the greatest favour, and was -followed by “ La Grotta

de Trofonio,” “Tarare,” “Assur Roi d’Ormus,” and
other popular operas. Died in 1825.

See Mosel, “Life and Works of Salieri,” (in German,) 1827;
Fetis, “Biographie Universelle des Musiciens “Nouvelle Bio-

graphie Generale.”

Salies or Saliez, de, deh sf'le-l', (Antoinette
Salvan,) a French authoress, born at Alby in 1638.

Her works comprise poems, historical romances, and
religious essays. Died in 1730.

Salignac, de, deh sf'lfen'yfk', (Bertrand,) a French
diplomatist, was a great-uncle of the illustrious Fenelon.

He was ambassador at London from 1572 to 1575, and
was afterwards sent on a mission to Madrid by Henry
IV. Died in 1599.

Sfilih-Ibn-Nahala, sl'liti lb’n nf'hl-lS, sometimes
written Salih- (or Saleh-) Ben-Bahleh, a celebrated

physician of Bagdad, lived in the reign of Haroun-al-
Raschid. According to Abulpharagius, (Aboolfaraj,) he
was a native of India.

Salimbeni, sfi-l£m-ba'nee, written also Salimbene,
(Arcangiolo,) an eminent Italian painter, born about

1536, was a native of Sienna.

Salimbeni, (Ventura,) a painter, a son of the pre-

ceding, was born at Sienna in 1557. He executed a
number of fine frescos at Rome. Among his works is

“Abraham and the Angels.” He is sometimes called

Bevilacqua, after his patron the cardinal of that name.
Died in 1613.

See Lanzi, “History of Painting in Italy;” Ticozzi, “Dizio-
nario.”

Salinas, de, di sf-lee'nls, (Francisco,) a Spanish
musician and writer on the theory of music, was born at

Burgos about 1512, and was blind from his infancy. He
published in 1577 his celebrated treatise “ De Musica,”
in seven books. Died in 1590.

Salinas y Cordova, de, di sl-lee'nis e koR'do-vi,
(Bonaventura,) a Franciscan monk, born at Lima, in

Peru, became vicar-general of his order for the provinces
of New Spain, Florida, and the Philippines. Died in

1653. His brother Diego was historiographer of his

order in South America.
Sal-i-na'tor, (M. Livius,) a Roman general, was

consul with L. rEmilius Paulus in 219 B.c. He was
again elected consul in 207, as a colleague of C. Claudius
Nero, who was his personal enemy. The consuls, how-
ever, co-operated in opposing the Carthaginian invaders,

and gained a decisive victory over Hasdrubal on the

Metaurus, (207 B.c.) He became censor in 204 B.c.,

and put a tax on salt ; hence his surname Salinator.

Salins, de, deh sf'lfN', (Hugues,) a French phy-
sician and antiquarian writer, born at Beaune in 1632 ;

died in 1710.

Salio, si'le-o, (Giuseppe,) an Italian litterateur, born
at Padua in 1700. His principal work is a sacred poem
on the Messiah. Died in 1737.

Salis, de, deh sf'l^ss', (Charles Ulysse,) a Swiss
writer, born at Marschlins in 1728. He was appointed
French minister for the Grisons in 1768. He published
several historical works. Died in 1800.

Salis, de, deh sf'l£ss', (Rodolphe Antoine Hu-
bert,) Baron, born in 1732, entered the French service,

and obtained the rank of marechal-de-camp. Died in

1807.

Salis, de, (Tatius Rodolphe Gilbert,) a French
royalist, born in Lorraine in 1752, became a member of
the Chamber of Deputies for Ardennes. Died in 1820.

Salis, de, (Ulysse,) Baron, a Swiss soldier and
writer, born in 1594, distinguished himself at the siege

of La Rochelle and in other important engagements.
He died in 1674, leaving a collection of “Memoirs,”
written in Italian, which are highly commended by
Haller.

Salisbury, Earl of. See Cecil, (Robert.)
Salisbury, (John of,) the Elder. See John of

Salisbury.
Salisbury, saulz'ber-e, (John of,) the Younger,

an English Jesuit, born about 1575, translated several
religious works into Welsh. Died in 1625.

Salisbury, Marquis of. See Cranborne.
Salisbury, (Richard Anthony,) an English bot-

anist, born in 1762, contributed a number of treatises

to the “ Acts” of the Linnaean Society, of which he
was a member.
Salisbury or Salesbury, saulz'ber-e, ? (William,)

a Welsh writer, born in Denbighshire, published a
“Dictionary in English and Welsh,” (1547,) and assisted

Bishop Davies in translating the New Testament into

Welsh. He also translated into that language the Lit-

urgy of the Church of England.
Salis-Seewis, si'lis sa'wis or sTRss' sa'vJss', (Jo-

hann Gaudenz,) Baron, born at Malans, (or Seewis,)

in Switzerland, in 1762, published a collection of lyric

poems, (in German.) He was an intimate friend of the

poet Matthisson. Died in 1834.

See Longfellow, “Poets and Poetry of Europe.”

Salis-Soglio, von, fon si'l£ss sbl'yo, (Johann Ul-
RIC,) a general, born at Chur, Switzerland, in 1790. He
commanded the army of the Sunderbund—i.e. the league
formed by the seven Roman Catholic cantons—in 1847.
He was reduced to subjection in November of that year.

Died in 1855.
Salle, si'll', (Jacques Antoine,) a French jurist,

born in Paris in 1712, was the author of “Spirit of the

Statutes of Louis XV.,” and other legal works. Died
in 1778.

Salle, de la, deh If sfl, (Jean Baptiste,) a French
ecclesiastic, born at Rheims in 1651, was founder of the
Institution of Brethren of the Christian Schools, having
for its object the gratuitous instruction of the poor. Died
in 1719.

Salle, de la, (Philippe,) an ingenious French artisan

and mechanician, born at Seyssel in 1723. He obtained
in 1783 a gold medal for his improvements in the silk-

loom. Died in 1804.

Salle de Letang, de la, deh If sfl deh IVtSN', (Si-

mon Philibert,) a French agricultural writer, born at

Rheims about 1700; died in 1765.
Salle, La. See La Salle.
Sallengre, sfl-ling'Greh, ? (Albert Hendrik,) a

Dutch writer, born at the Hague in 1694. He pub-
lished, among other works, a “ New Treasury of Roman
Antiquities,” (3 vols., 1716-19,) and was a contributor

to the “Literary Journal of the Hague.” He died in

1723, leaving a “History of the United Provinces for

the Year 1621,” which came out in 1728.

See Niceron, “M^moires.”

Sallengros, sf'lbN'gRo', (A. BenoIt Franqois,) a
French Jacobin, was a deputy to the National Conven-
tion in 1792, and voted for the death of the king. Died
about 1816.
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Salles, sfl, (EusEbe Francois,) a French physician

and Oriental scholar, born at Montpellier in 1799. He
was appointed in 1835 professor of Arabic at Marseilles.

Among his principal works are a “ General History

of Legal Medicine,” “ Peregrinations in the East,” and
“ General History of the Human Races, or Ethnographic
Philosophy.”

Salles, (Jean Baptiste,) a French revolutionist and
member of the National Convention. During the trial

of the king he voted for the appeal to the people, which
he was the first to propose. He was executed at Bor-
deaux in 1794.

Salles, de, deh sfl, (Charles Marie,) Comte, a

French general, born about 1804. He commanded a
division at Sebastopol in May-September, 1855. Died
in 1858.

Sallet, von, fon si'li', (Friedrich,) a German poet
and litterateur, of French extraction, born at Neisse, in

Silesia, in 1812. His principal work, entitled “Laien-
evangelium,” is a poem in praise of Pantheism. Died
in 1843.

Sallier, sf'lejt', (Claude,) a French philologist,

born at Saulieu in 1685. In 1719 he succeeded Sarrazin

as professor of Hebrew in the Royal College, and was
afterwards appointed keeper of the manuscripts in the

Royal Library. He was elected to the French Academy
in 1729, and was a member of the Royal Societies of

London and Berlin. His works are chiefly critical and
antiquarian treatises. Died in 1761.

Sallier-Chamont, sf'le-M shi'miN', (Gui Marie,)
a French writer, born about 1750. He was appointed
in 1814 master of requests, and chevalier of the legion

of honour. Died about 1840.

Sallin, sS'Hn', (Maurice,) a Savoyard artist, skilled

in sculpture and engraving, born in 1760; died in 1809.

Sallior, si'le'oR', (Marie Francjois,) a French poli-

tician and writer, born at Versailles about 1740; died
in 1804.

Sallo, de, deh si'lo', (Denis,) Sieur de La Coudraye,
born in Paris in 1626, is called the founder of modern
literary journals. He brought out in 1665, conjointly

with other writers, the “Journal des Savants,” which
was at first very successful, but subsequently gave great

offence by the freedom and severity of its criticisms.

The Abbe Gallois afterwards became editor of the

“ Journal,” which was continued till 1792. Died in 1669.

See Mor4ri, “ Dictionnaire Historique;” Nic^ron, “ Me-
moires.”

SaPlust, [Lat. Sallus'tius; Fr. Salluste, si'liist';

It. Sallustio, sll-loos'te-o,] (or, more fully, Caius Sal-
lustius Crispus,) a celebrated Roman historian, who
was born of a plebeian family at Amiternum in 86 B.C.

He was elected tribune of the people in 52 B.C., and was
expelled from the senate by the censors in 50 for alleged

immoral conduct. He was a partisan of Caesar in the

civil war. In the year 47 he obtained the office of praetor,

and accompanied Caesar in his African campaign. He
was appointed governor of Numidia by Caesar in 46 B.c.

According to Dion Cassius, he enriched himself by the

oppression and plunder of the people of that province.

After the death of Julius Caesar he returned to Rome,
and built a sumptuous palace on the Quirinal, with

large gardens, still called Horti Sallustiani. Having
retired from public life, he devoted his latter years to

literary pursuits. He died in 34 b.c. The scandalous
charges against the character of Sallust, made by several

ancient and modern writers, may have been true, but, in

the opinion of some of the best critics, they are far from
having been established by any decisive evidence. He
was much influenced by party spirit, and probably
hated the aristocratic party more than he loved the ple-

beians. Sallust wrote a “ History of the Conspiracy of

Catiline,” (“Bellum Catilinarium,”) and a “History of

the War between the Romans and Jugurtha,” (“Bellum
Jugurthinum.”) The speeches which he ascribes to

Cato, Caesar, and others in his histories, though proba-

bly expressed in the language of Sallust, give us, there

is reason to believe, the substance of what was said by
those eminent men. He also wrote a history of Rome
for the period included between 78 and 66 B.C., which
is lost. “The ancient critics,” says Macaulay, “placed

Sallust in the same rank with Livy; and unquestionably
the small portion of his works which has come down to

us is calculated to give a high opinion of his talents.

But his style is not very pleasant
;
and his most power-

ful work, the account of the conspiracy of Catiline, has

rather the air of a clever party pamphlet than that of a

history.” (Essay on History in the “ Edinburgh Re-
view,” 1828.)

See Des Brosses, “Vie de Salluste;” D. W. Moller, “De C.

Sallustio,” 1684; Muller, “ C. Sallustius, oder historische Un-
tersuchung,” etc., 1817; F. D. Gerlach, “ Ueber den Geschichts-

schreiber C. Sallustius Crispus,” 1831 ; E. C. de Gerlache,
“Etudes sur Salluste,” etc., 1847; Bregolini, “Vita di C. C.

Sallustio,” 1802; “Nouvelle Biographie Generate;” “Fraser’s
Magazine” for February, 1846.

Salluste, the French for Sallust, which see.

Sallustio. See Sallust.
Sallustius. See Sallust.
Sal-lus'tl-us or Salus'tius, surnamed the Philoso-

pher, a Roman officer, and a pagan, was pretorian pre-

fect under the emperor Julian. He dissuaded the latter

from persecuting the Christians. He is supposed to

have been the author of an extant work “ On the Gods
and the World.”

Sallustius, a Cynic philosopher, born in Syria, lived

probably between 450 and 500 A.D. He gained distinc-

tion as an orator.

Sallus'tius Cris'pus, (Caius,) a Roman knight and
courtier, was a grand-nephew of Sallust the historian,

whose large fortune he inherited. He was a man of

superior talents for public affairs, and became one of the

most favoured and influential advisers of Augustus. He
also obtained the confidence of Tiberius. Died in 20 A.D.

Salm, sSlm, a French general, born in the depart-

ment of Vosges in 1768, served under Pichegru in 1794,
and subsequently in Italy and Spain. He was mortally

wounded at the siege of Olivo, in 1811.

Salmanasar. See Shalmaneser.
Salmasius, s41-ma'she-us, (Claudius,) [Fr. Claude

de Saumaise, klod deh so'miz',] a celebrated French
scholar, born at Semur in 1588. He is said to have
written Latin and Greek verses and to have read Pin-

dar at the age of ten. While pursuing his studies in

Paris, he acquired the friendship of Casaubon, by whom
he was induced to become a Protestant. He subse-

quently studied at Heidelberg, where he became ac-

quainted with Gruter, to whom he dedicated his edition

of Florus, published in 1609. This was succeeded by
his “Historiae Augustas Scriptores Sex,” (1620,) a con-

tinuation of the “Twelve Caesars” of Suetonius; edi-

tions of Tertullian’s “ De Pallio,” of Achilles Tatius, and
other classics. His greatest work is entitled “ Plinianae

Exercitationes in C. J. Solini Polyhistoria,” (2 vols., 1629.)

The immense and varied learning displayed in this

production raised his reputation to the highest point,

and he received invitations from several princes of

Europe to settle in their respective countries. In 1632
he became honorary professor at Leyden, where he con-

tinued chiefly to reside till he visited Sweden in 1650 at

the invitation of Queen Christina. At the request of

Charles II., then in Holland, Salmasius wrote his “ De-
fensio Regia pro Carolo I.,” (1649,) being a defence

of monarchy and of the king Charles I., who had just

been put to death. This called forth Milton’s celebrated

reply entitled “ Defensio proPopulo Anglicano,” which
Salmasius was about to answer, when he died, in 1653.

“ But the greatest,” says Hallam, “ in this province of

literature [philology] was Claude Saumaise, best known
in the Latin form Salmasius, whom the general suffrage

of his compeers placed at their head. An incredible

erudition, so that it was said what Salmasius did not

know was beyond the bounds of knowledge,—a memory
such as none but those great scholars of former times

seem to have possessed,—a life passed, naturally enough,
in solitary labour,—were sufficient to establish his fame
among the learned.” (“ Introduction to the Literature of

Europe.”)

See A. Clement, “Vita Salmasii,”or “Vie de Saumaise,” 1656 ;

Moreri, “ Dictionnaire Historique;” “Nouvelle Biographie Gene-
rale.”

Salm-Dyck, silm'dfek', (Constance Marie,) Prin-
cess of, a French poetess and miscellaneous writer,
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whose original name was Th£is, born at Nantes in 1767,
was the author of the lyric tragedy of “ Sappho,” set to

music by Martini, “Epistle to Women,” “ Eulogy on
Lalande,” and “ My Political and Literary Reminis-
cences,” (1833.) Died in 1845.

See Michel Berr, “ Notice sur la Princesse de Salm A. Mon-
t^mont, “ Notice sur la Princesse de Salm-Dyck,” 1845 ;

“ Nouvelle
Biographie Generale.”

Salmeggia, sil-mgd'jl, (Enea,) an Italian painter,

surnamed il Talpino, was a native of Bergamo. He
studied at Rome under Raphael, and became one of his

most successful imitators. Among his best productions
are the altar-pieces in the churches of Santa Marta and
Santa Grata at Bergamo. He wrote a “Treatise on
Painting.” Died in 1626, at an advanced age.

See Lanzi, “ History of Painting in Italy.”

Salmeron, sll-ml-rbn', (Alfonso,) a Spanish Jesuit,

born at Toledo in 1515, was one of the chief disciples of
Ignatius Loyola. He published several theological works,
and had a prominent part in founding the order of Jesuits.

He was one of the orators of the Council of Trent, to

which he was sent by Pope Paul III. Died in 1585.

See Ribadeneira, “ Vita Salmeronis N. Antonio, “Biblio-
theca Hispana Nova.”

Salmeron, (Cristoval Garcia,) a Spanish painter,

born at Cuenca in 1603; died in 1666.

Salm-Kyrburg, de, deh silm-k^RTmR', (Fr£d£ric
Ernest Otto,) Prince, born in Paris in 1789, served
in the army of Napoleon in the campaign of 1807, and
afterwards in Portugal, Spain, and Italy. Died in 1835.
Salmon, stl'm^N', (Francois,) a doctor of the Sor-

bonne, born in Paris in 1677, published a “Treatise on
the Study of the Councils,” (1724.) Died in 1736.
Salmon, (George,) an Irish mathematician and

theologian, born at Dublin in 1819. He is the author
of the well-known treatises oil “Conic Sections,’’
“ Higher Plane Curves,” “ The Geometry of Three
Dimensions,” “Modern Higher Algebra,” and a “ His-
torical Introduction to the Study of the New Testa-

ment ” (1885.)

Salmon, (Jean,) surnamed Maigret, or Macri’nus,
a French scholar, born at Loudun in 1490, was the

author of Latin odes, which were highly esteemed in

his time. Died in 1557.
Salmon, (Louis Adolphe,) a French engraver, born

in Paris in 1806. Among his works are plates after

Raphael, Michael Angelo, and Da Vinci.

Salmon, (Nathaniel,) an English divine and anti-

quary, born in Bedfordshire. He published a “ History
of Hertfordshire,” and other works. Died in 1742.
Salmon, (Robert,) an English mechanician, born in

Warwickshire in 1763; died in 1821.

Salmon, (Thomas,) brother of Nathaniel, noticed

above, was the author of “The Chronological Histo-

rian,” “Examination of Burnet’s History of his Own
Times,” and other similar works. Died about 1745.
Salmon, (William,) a celebrated English empiric,

published “A Universal Herbal,” “Compendium of the

Theory and Practice of Physic,” and several other works.
Died in 1700.

Salmonee. See Salmoneus.
Sal-mo'neus, [Gr. 'ZaX/iuvevc

;

Fr. Salmonee, sfT-

mo'nl',] in classic mythology, a son of rEolus, a brother

of Sisyphus, and a king of Elis. The poets relate that he
claimed divine honours, imitated thunder and lightning

by driving his chariot over a brazen bridge, and by
throwing burning torches, etc., for which impiety he was
killed by a thunderbolt from Jupiter.

See Virgil, “./Eneid,” book vi., 585.

Salm-Reifferscheidt, slim ri'fer-shit', (Nicholas,)
Count, a distinguished general in the Austrian service,

was present at the battle of Pavia, and took prisoner the

French king, Francis I. In 1530 he defended Vienna
against the Turks under Solyman II., but he was mor-
tally wounded during the last attack.

Salm-Salm, slim slim, (Felix,) Prince, was born
of a distinguished Austrian family, December 28, 1828.

In 1862 he married Mademoiselle Le Clerq, of New
York, which act offended his family and caused his

exclusion from the Austrian court. He served with

distinction in the Federal army during the civil war,

towards the close of which he was made post-commander
at Atlanta. He accompanied Maximilian to Mexico in

1864, and was appointed by him aide-de-camp and chief
of his household. After the downfall and death of Maxi-
milian, to whom he remained faithful to the last, he re-
turned to Europe. Having entered the Prussian service,
as major in the fourth regiment of grenadiers, he was
killed at the battle of Gravelotte. August 16-17, 1870.
Salnove, de, deh sil'nov', (Robert,) a French writer

on the art of hunting, was a favourite at the court of
Louis XIII. His principal work is entitled “ Venerie
royale,” (1655.)
Sa-lo'me, [Gr. Xa/.w/ry,] an artful and cruel woman,

who was a sister of Herod the Great. By calumnious
accusations she induced Herod to put to death her own
husband, Josephus, and Mariamne the wife of Herod.
Died about 12 a.d.

Salomon, the French for Solomon, which see.

Salomon, si'lo'mbN', (Francois Henri,) a French
litterateur of little merit, born at Bordeaux in 1629, be-
came a member of the French Academy in 1646, having
for his competitor the great Corneille. Died in 1670.
Sal'o-mon or Sol'o-mon, (Frederick,) a general,

born in Prussia in 1826. He emigrated to the United
States, and worked as an engineer in Wisconsin before
the civil war. He was appointed a brigadier-general
about July, 1862.

Salomon, sl'lo-mon', (Gotthold,) a Jewish theo-
logian and preacher at Hamburg, born in 1784, wrote
commentaries on the prophets Haggai and Zechariah.
Salomon, (Johann Peter,) a celebrated German

composer and violinist, born at Bonn in 1745. After
visiting Berlin and Paris, he settled in London, where
he began about 1790 a series of subscription concerts,
for which Haydn produced his twelve grand symphonies,
generally known as “ composed for Salomon’s Concerts.”
Haydn’s “ The Creation ” was brought out in 1798 by
Salomon, at the Opera concert-room. Died in 1815.
Sal'o-mons, (David,) a Jewishmagistiateandstates-

man, born in London in 1801. He was elected to Par-
ham nt for Greenwich in 1851, and in 1855 became
lord mayor of London, being the first Jew who had
ever filled that office. He was created a baronet in 1869.
Died in 1873.

Sal-o-nl'na, (Publia Licinia Julia Cornelia,) a
Roman empress, was the wife of Gallienus, to whom
she was married about 240 a.d. Died about 268.

Sa-lo'ni-us, a French prelate of the fifth century, was
the son of the Bishop of Lyons.
Salornay, de, deh st'loR'nl', (Jean,) a French eccle-

siastic, who became Bishop of Macon Died about 1445.
Sctlt, (Henry,) an English antiquary and savant, born

in Yorkshire, accompanied in 1802 Lord Valentia as
secretary and draughtsman on an expedition to Egypt,
Abyssinia, and Hindostan. He discovered the cele-

brated inscription at Axoom, in Abyssinia, and gave
an accurate description of the grand obelisk and other
monuments of that city. About 1815 he was appointed
English consul in Egypt, where he prosecuted his anti-

quarian researches, and was treated with distinguished
favour by Mehemet Alee. He died in 1827, while en-
gaged on a work relating to Egyptian antiquities and
hieroglyphics. He had previously published a splendid
atlas of engravings, entitled “Twenty-Four Large Views
taken in Saint Helena, the Cape, Abyssinia, Egypt,
etc.,” (1809,) and an “Account of a Voyage to Abys-
sinia, and Travels in the Interior of that Country,” (1814.)

Salt, (Sir Titus,) a well-known English manufacturer
and philanthropist. His charity began at home with his

work-people at Saltaire, near Bradford, of whom he em-
ployed over 4,000 in his business of wool manufactuie.
He sat in the House of Commons for Bradford, and was
made a baronet in 1869. Died in 1876.

Salter, (Samuel,) an English divne and Greek
scholar, was born at Norwich. He became rector of
Saint Bartholomew, London, in 1756, and master of the

Charter-House in 1761. He was one of the writers of
the “Athenian Letters.” Died in 1778.

Salt'marsh, (John,) an English divine, born in York-
shire, wrote several trea rises in favour of Antinomianism,
which were replied to by Gataker. Died in 1647.
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Saltonstall, (Leverett,) LL.D., an American jurist,

and member of Congress, a relative of the preceding,

was born at Haverhill, Massachusetts, about 1782. He
served in Congress from 1839 to 1843. Died at Salem
in 1845.

Saltoun, sil'toon or sil'ton, (Alexander George
Fraser,) Lord, a British general, born probably in

Scotland in 1785. He served in the Peninsula, 1808-

13, and distinguished himself in the defence of Hougou-
mont, near Waterloo, in June, 1815. Died in 1853.

Saluces. See Saluzzo.
Saluces, de, deh st'liis', (Dieudonn£e,) Countess

of Revel, an Italian poetess, born at Turin in 1774,

wrote both in French and Italian. Her principal work
is entitled “Hypatia,” (“ Ippazia,” 1817.) Died in 1840.

Salutato. See Coluccio.
Saluzzo di Menusiglio, sii-loot'so de mi-noo-

sM'yo, [Fr. Saluces, si'liis',] (Giuseppe Angelo,)
Count, an Italian chemist and general, born at Sa-

luzzo in 1734. He made discoveries in gases, and was
one of the founders of the Academy of Sciences of

Turin, for which he wrote several able memoirs. Died
in 1810.

See Grassi, “ Elogio storico del Conte G. A. Saluzzo di Menu-
siglio,” 1813.

Salva, sil'vi, (Francisco,) a Spanish physician, born
at Tortosa in 1747, was the first to introduce inoculation

into Catalonia. He published several medical and sci-

entific works. Died about 1808.

Salva y Perez, sJl'vi e pa'rSth, (Don Vincente,) a

learned Spanish bookseller of recent times, was a native

of Valencia. He became professor of Greek at the

University of Alcala. He published editions of Men-
doza’s “History of the Wars of Granada,” and other

standard works in Spanish, and a translation of Cor-
nelius Nepos, with notes. Died in 1851.

Salvador, sil'vl'doR', (Joseph,) a French writer, of

Jewish extraction, born at Montpellier in 1796, pub-
lished a treatise “ On the Law of Moses, or the Reli-

gious and Political System of the Hebrews,” and other

works.

Salvador, sS1-v3.-d6r', (Juan,) born at Barcelona in

1683, wrote a number of botanical treatises, (still in

manuscript.) Died in 1726. His brother Jos£ was also

a distinguished botanist and anatomist, and was a mem-
ber of the Royal Medical Academy of Spain. Died in

1771. The genus Salvadora was named in honour of

this family of naturalists, who rendered great service to

botanical science in Spain.

Salvador y Bosca, s5.1-v&-d6r' e bos'kfi, (Don
Juan,) a Spanish botanist, born in Catalonia in 1598,
was the father of the preceding. Died in 1681.

Salvador y Pedrol, s&1-v&-d6r' e p&-dr6K, (Jayme,)
son of Don Juan Salvador, the first of that name, was
born at Barcelona in 1649. He enjoyed a high reputa-

tion as a naturalist, and was a friend of Tournefort,

Boerhaave, and other eminent savants. Died in 1740.

Salvandy, de, deh sfl'vSN'de', (Narcisse Achille,)
Comte, a French statesman and litterateur

,
was born at

Condom in 1795. He became master of requests in

the State Council in 1819, having previously published
“The Coalition and France,” and other political pam-
phlets. He was elected to the French Academy in 1835,
and was minister of public instruction from April, 1837,
to March, 1839. Among his principal works are “Don
Alonzo, or Spain,” a political romance, (1824,) a “His-
tory of Poland before and under the Reign of John
Sobieski,” (3 vols., 1827-29,) and “Sixteen Months, or

the Revolution of 1830.” Died in 1856.

See L. de Lom^nie, “ M. de Salvandy, par un Homme de Rien,”
1841 ; Charles Robin, “ Biographie de M. de Salvandy,” 1848

;

“ Nouvelle Biographie Generale “ Blackwood’s Magazine” for

June, 1832.

Salvemini. See Castillon, de.

Salverte, sil'vSRt', (Anne Joseph EusiiBE Bacon-
NlfeRE,) a French litterateur and statesman, born in

Paris in 1771. He became a member of the Chamber
of Deputies for the department of Seine in 1828, and
voted with the opposition. He was the author of a
“ Literary Picture of France in the Eighteenth Century,”

(1809,) “ Historical and Philosophical Essays on the

Names of Men, Nations, and Places,” etc., (1824,) and
other works. Died in 1839.

See Querard, “La France Litteraire;” “Nouvelle Biographie
Generale “Foreign Quarterly Review” for October, 1830.

Salvi, sil'vee, (Giambattista,) an Italian historical

painter, surnamed Sassoferrato, born in that place in

1605. His pictures of the Virgin and Child are particu-

larly admired
;
also the altar-piece in the cathedral of

Montefiascone representing the death of Saint Joseph.
Died in 1685.

See LANzr, “ History of Painting in Italy.”

Salvi, (Niccol6,) an Italian architect, born in 1699.
His greatest work is the fountain of Trevi, at Rome,
executed by order of Clement XII. Died in 1751.

Salviani, sfil-ve-i'nee, (Ippolito,) an Italian natural-

ist, and physician to Pope Julius III., was born at Citta

di Castello in 1514. His principal work is entitled
“ History of Water Animals,” (“ Aquatilium Animalium
Historia,” 1554.) Died in 1572.

See Cuvier, “ Histoire des Sciences naturelles.”

Sal-vi-a'nus, [Fr. Salvien, sil'vedi.N',] a presbyter

of Marseilles, supposed to have been a native of Cologne,
flourished in the fifth century. He was the author of a

“ Treatise against Avarice,” and one “On the Govern-
ment of God,” which are written in elegant Latin.

Salviati, sil-ve- 3/tee, (Bernardo,) an Italian cardi-

nal, born at Florence before 1500; died in 1568.

Salviati, (Francesco Rossi da—ros'see dd,) called

also Cecco (chSk'ko) Rossi, an eminent Italian painter,

born at Florence in 1510, was patronized by Cardinal
Salviati, who conferred upon him his name. He was a
pupil of Andrea del Sarto and of Bandinelli. He was
also the intimate friend of Vasari, who was his fellow-

student at Rome. Among his master-pieces are “ The
Battles and Triumph of Camillus,” in the Palazzo Vec-
chio at Florence, “The Taking down from the Cross,”
in the church of the Celestines in Paris, and the frescos

representing the history of Psyche in the Palazzo Gri-

mani. Died at Rome in 1563.

See Vasari, “Lives of the Painters;” Lanzi, “History of
Painting in Italy;” Ticozzi, “ Dizionario.”

Salviati, (Giovanni,) an Italian cardinal, born at

Florence in 1490, was a brother of Bernardo, noticed

above, and a grandson of Lorenzo the Magnificent. He
was a liberal patron of learning and the arts. Died in

1553-
See Paolo Giovio, “ Elogia.”

Salviati, (Giuseppe.) See Porta.
Salviati, (Leonardo,) an Italian scholar and littera-

teur
,
born at Florence in 1540, was an adversary of

Tasso, and caused the Academy Della Crusca to share
his hostility against that poet. He wrote comedies and
treatises on language, rhetoric, etc. His “ Avvertimenti
della Lingua sopra’l Decameronc” (2 vols., 1584-86) was
highly esteemed. Died in 1589.

Salvini, (Antonio Maria,) an Italian philologist

and writer, born at Florence in 1653. He translated

Greek and Latin authors into Italian. In 1676 he be-

came professor of Greek at Florence. He wrote, besides

other works, “ Academic Discourses,” “ Prose sacre,”

and “ Sonetti.” Died in 1729.

Salvini (Salvino,) a brother of the preceding, was
born at Florence in 1607. He w-as the author of several

learned works. Died in 1751.

Salvini, (Tommaso,) an Italian tragedian, born at

Milan in 1830. He was a pupil of Gustavo Modena, and
appeared on the stage at an early age. He fought

bravely for Italian freedom in 1849. Among his great

performances may be reckoned his appearance in Alfieri’s

“ Saul,” and as Conrad in “ La Morte Civile.”

Salvino degli Armati, sill-vee'no d&l'yee aR-mVtee,
born at Florence about the middle of the thirteenth cen-

tury, is supposed by many to have been the inventor of

spectacles,—though the Chinese appear to have used
them ages before.

Salvolini, sil-vo-lee'nee, (Francesco,) an Italian

Orientalist, born at Faenza in 1809, was a pupil of the

celebrated Mezzofanti. He published a “ Grammatical
Analysis of the Different Ancient Egyptian Texts,”

(1836.) Died in 1838.
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Salvoni, sil-vo'nee, (Piero Bernardo,) an Italian

poet, born at Parma in 1723; died in 1784.
Saly, si'le', (Jacques Franqois Joseph,) a French

sculptor, born at Valenciennes in 1717, worked about
twenty years at Copenhagen. His chief work is an
equestrian statue of Frederick V. of Denmark. Died
in 1776.

Salza, von, fon silt's!, (Hermann,) a German diplo-

matist and soldier, born about 1180; died in 1239.
Salzmann, silts'min, (

Christian Gotthilf, ) a

German Protestant divine and educational writer, born
near Erfurt in 1744. He founded in 1784, at Schnep-
fenthal, a school on the system of Basedow and Rous-
seau, which became widely popular. Died in 1 8 r 1

.

Salzmann, (Friedrich Zacharias,) a German
horticulturist, born in 1730, was gardener to Frederick
the Great of Prussia. He published several works on
gardening and fruit-culture. Died in 1801.

Samacchini, si-mik-kee'nee, (Orazio,) an Italian

painter, born at Bologna in 1532, was a pupil of Pelle-

grino. His picture of the “Purification,” in the church
of Saint James at Bologna, is esteemed a master-piece.

Died in 1577.
Saman or Samani. See Samanides.
Samanidce. See Samanides.
Samaniden. See Samanides.
Samanides, sam'a-nidz or si-man'idz, sing. Sam'a-

nide, [Fr. pron. st'mi'nfed'; Ger. Samaniden, si-mi-
nee'den

;
Lat. Saman'idze,] the name of a Persian

dynasty, which ruled in the tenth century. Its founder
was Saman, (si'min',) who flourished about 930. The
last prince of this line was assassinated in the reign of
Mahmood the Gaznevide, about the beginning of the

eleventh century.

Samaniego, si-mi-ne-a'go, (Felix Maria,) a dis-

tinguished fabulist, sometimes called “the Spanish La
Fontaine,” born at Bilbao about 1742. His works are

entitled “Fables in Verse.” Died about 1804.

See Ticknor, “ History of Spanish Literature.”

Samary, si'mi're', (Philippe,) a French Jesuit and
poet, born at Carcassonne in 1731 ;

died in 1803.

Sambhu, a surname of Siva, (which see.)

Sambiasi, sim-be-i'see, (Francesco,) an Italian mis-

sionary to China, born at Cosenza in 1582; died in 1649.
Sambin, sdN'biN', (Hugues,) a French architect,

and pupil of Michael Angelo, was born at Dijon. He
wrote “On the Terms used in Architecture,” (1572.)

Samblangai, de, deh sSN'blfiN'si', (Jacques de
Beaune—bon,) Baron, a French statesman, born in the

fifteenth century, was superintendent of finance under
Charles VIII., Louis XII., and Francis I. Being ac-

cused of peculation by the queen-mother, the Duchess
of Angouleme, he was executed in 1527.

Sam-bu'cus, (John,) a distinguished scholar, born
at Tyrnau, in Hungary, in 1531. He was historiogra-

pher to the emperor Maximilian II., and was also

patronized by his successor, Rudolph II. He wrote, in

Latin, a continuation of the “ History of Hungary” of

Bonfinius ; also commentaries on various classics. Died
in 1584.

See Horanyi, “ Memoria Hungarorum Sax, “Onomasticon.”

Sa-me'ri-us, (Henry,) a Jesuit, born in France in

1540, was for a time confessor to Mary Queen of Scots.

He was the author of a work entitled “ Sacred Chro-
nology,” (in Latin.) Died about 1610.

Sammarthanus. See Sainte-Martiie.
Sammartino, sim-maR-tee'no, (Matteo,) Count of

Vische, born in Piedmont in 1494, was the author of
“ Eclogues” and other poems

;
also “ Grammatical and

Poetical Observations on the Italian Language.”
Sammes, samz, (Aylett,) an English antiquary, who

wrote “The Antiquities of Ancient Britain derived from
the Phoenicians.” Died in 1679.
Sammicheli. See Sanmicheli.
Sa-mon'I-cus or Sam-mon'i-cus, (Quintus Se-

RENUS,) a Roman writer, of whom little is known, ex-

cept that he was put to death by Caracalla about 212
A. D. A medical treatise, in verse, entitled “ Carmen de
Medicina,” is ascribed to him.

Sampietro, sim-pe-a'tRo, a Corsican soldier, born
in the district of Ajaccio about 1500, served with dis-

tinction in the French army under Francis I. and Henry
II. He perished by assassination in 1567.
Samp'son, (Henry,) an English physician and non-

conformist divine, born in Nottinghamshire, studied at

Leyden and Padua, and became a member of the College
of Physicians. Died in 1705.
Sampson, (Thomas,) an English Puritan divine and

theologian, born in Suffolk in 1517 ; died in 1589.
Sam Slick. See Haliburton.
Samsoe, stm-so'eh, (Ole Johan,) a Danish writer,

born at Nestved in 1759. His principal works are
“ Frithiof” and other Scandinavian tales, and the tragedy
of “ Dyvecke,” which was very successful. Died in 1796.
Sam'son, [Heb. one of the judges of Israel,

of the tribe of Dan, and the son of Manoah, was
born about 1155 B.c., and at an early age gave proof
of supernatural bodily strength. After performing
several wonderful actions, he was made prisoner and
deprived of his sight by the Philistines, a great number
of whom he subsequently destroyed, along with him-
self, by pulling down the temple in which they were
assembled.

See Judges xiii., xiv., xv., xvi.

Sam'son, (George Whitfield,) D.D., an American
Baptist divine, born in Worcester county, Massachusetts,
in 1819, was elected in 1859 president of Columbian
College, Washington. He has published letters on
Egypt, Palestine, etc., and a treatise entitled “ Spiritual-

ism Tested.”
Samson, (Joseph Isidore,) a French actor and

dramatist, born at Saint-Denis in 1793. Died in 1871.

Samuel, [Heb. pxiDKh] a Hebrew prophet and judge,

born about 1155 or 1170 B.C., was the son of Elkanah
and Hannah. About the age of forty he became judge
or chief ruler of Israel. Having been urgently requested
by the elders to give them a king, he anointed Saul to

reign over Israel. He afterwards prophesied against
Saul, and anointed David as his successor. He died
about the age of ninety-five. His name has been given
to two historical books of Scripture. He is supposed
to have written the first twenty-four chapters of the first

book of Samuel, which see.

See “Life and Times of Samuel,” London, 1843.

Samund, sa'moond, a distinguished scholar and his-

torian, born in Iceland about 1056. His principal work
was a “ History of the Norwegian Kings from Harold
Haarfager to Magnus the Good,” which was highly

esteemed by his contemporaries. He is supposed by
some writers to have been one of the authors of the
“ Edda.” Died in 1133.

See Longfellow, “Poets and Poetry of Europe.”

Sam'well, (David,) a native of Denbighshire, Wales,
accompanied Captain Cook on his last voyage, and was
a witness of his murder, of which he published an ac-

count. Died in 1799.
San, s6n or sin, (Gerard Xavier,) a Belgian his-

torical painter, born at Bruges in 1754; died in 1830.

Sanadon, si'ni'ddN', (Noel Etienne,) a learned
French Jesuit, born at Rouen in 1676, was appointed
in 1728 librarian of the College of Louis le Grand in

Paris. He is chiefly known by his French translation

of Horace, (in prose, 1728,) which was highly esteemed
at that time. He also wrote elegant Latin poems. Died
in 1733 -

See Mor^ri, “ Dictionnaire Historique.”

Sanatroces, (Sanadrug.) See Arsaces XI. of
Parthia.

San Carlos, sin kaR'lbs, (Josef Miguel de Carva-
jal—kaR-vi-Hil',) Duke of, a statesman and diploma-
tist, born at Lima, in South America, in 1771. Having
been educated in Spain, he was appointed governor to

the Prince of Asturias, afterwards Ferdinand VII., and
in 1807 became Viceroy of Navarre.
Sanche. See Sancho.
Sanches, sin'shSs, (Antonio Nunhez Ribeiro,) a

Portuguese physician, born in 1699, studied at Leyden
under Boerhaave, and subsequently became physician
to the Empress of Russia, (1731.) Died in 1783.See Reuss, “Lectiones Sammonicas,” 1837.
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Sanchez, sin'chSth, [Lat. Sanc'tius,] (Francisco,)

an eminent Spanish scholar, born at Las Brogas, in

Estremadura, in 1523, became professor of the Greek
and Latin languages and rhetoric at Salamanca. He
published editions of several Latin classics, and a num-
ber of original treatises in Latin, among which we may
name his “ Minerva, seu de Causis Linguae Latinae Com-
mentarius,” (“ Commentary on the Principles of the

Latin Tongue,”) which was esteemed a standard work.

Died in 1601.

See N. Antonio, “ Bibliotheca Hispana Nova.”

Sanchez, (Francisco,) a Spanish physician, of Jew-
ish extraction, was the author of a “ Commentary on the

Physics of Aristotle,” (in Latin,) and several medical

works. Died in 1632.

Sanchez, (Gaspard,) a Spanish Jesuit and biblical

critic, born at Cifuentes about 1553, became professor

of theology at Alcala. Died in 1628.

Sanchez, (Pedro Antonio,) a Spanish ecclesiastic,

born in Galicia in 1740, was celebrated for his eloquence.

He wrote a number of religious works, and filled the

chair of divinity in the University of Santiago de Com-
postella. Died in 1796.

Sanchez, (Tomas,) a Spanish Jesuit and theologian,

born at Cordova in 1550. His principal work is en-

titled “Disputations concerning the Holy Sacrament of

Marriage,” (“ Disputationes de Sancto Matrimonii Sa-

cramento,” 1602.) Died in 1610.

Sanchez, (Tomas Antonio,) a Spanish scholar and
antiquary, born in 1730, published a “Collection of

Castilian Poetry before the Fifteenth Century.” Died
in 1798.

Sanchez de Arevalo, skn'chSth dk i-ra-vk'lo, (Ro-
drigo,) [Lat. Roderi'cus Sanc'tius,] a learned Spanish
ecclesiastic, born in the diocese of Segovia in 1404. He
was appointed by Pope Paul II. governor of the castle

of Sant’ Angelo, and Bishop successively of Zamora,
Calahorra, and Palencia. He wrote a number of works
in Latin, among which may be named his “ Mirror of

Human Life,” (“Speculum Vitae Humante,”) and a

“History of Spain.” Died in 1470.

See N. Antonio, “Bibliotheca Hispana Vetus.”

Sanchez Coello. See Coello.
Sancho, sin'cho or skn'cho, [Fr. Sanche, sfiNsh,] I.,

King of Leon, succeeded his brother, Ordono III., in

955 a.d. Died in 967.
Sancho II., King of Castile and Leon, born about

1035. He succeeded his father, Ferdinand I., in 1065.

Died in 1072.

Sancho III., a son of Alfonso VIII., born about 1130,

began to reign over Castile in 1157. Died in 1158.

Sancho IV., surnamed el Bravo, (“the Brave,”)

King of Castile and Leon, born in 1258, was a son of

Alfonso X. He revolted against his father in 1282, and
involved the country in a long civil war. He became
king at the death of Alfonso, in 1284. Died in 1295.

He was succeeded by his son, Fernando IV.

See Mariana, “Historia de Espafia “Nouvelle Biographie
Gdn^rale.”

Sancho III., King of Navarre, called the Great,
was born about 965 a.d., and succeeded his father,

Garcia II., about 1000. He was a warlike prince, and
extended his dominions by conquest. Died in 1035.
San'cho [Port. pron. skn'sho] I., King of Portugal,

born in 1154, succeeded his father, Alfonso I., in 1185.

He is said to have been a prudent and beneficent ruler.

Died in 1212.

Sancho, sin'cho or sank'o, (Ignatius,) a negro
poet and miscellaneous writer, born on board a slave-

ship in 1729, was taken to England, where he was
educated, and acquired the friendship of Dr. Johnson,
Garrick, and other distinguished persons. He published
poems, dramatic works, and “Letters.” Died in 1780.

See the “ Monthly Review” for December, 1783.

San-eho-nl'a-thon or San-ehu-ni'a-thon, [Gr.

hayxovviciduv,] a Phoenician writer, supposed to have
been a native of Ber'ytus, and to have flourished about
fourteen centuries B.c. His principal work is a “ His-
tory of Phoenicia,” which was translated into Greek from
the Phoenician by Philo of Byblus. The manuscript of

this translation is said to have been found in Portugal in

1835; but it is now generally believed to be spurious.

It was translated into German by Wagenfeld, (1836.)

See Fabricius, “Bibliotheca Grteca;” F. L. Vibe, “ Commen-
tatio de Sanchoniathone,” 1842 ;

“ Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

San Concordio, da, dk skn kon-koR'de-o, (Barto-
lommeo,) an Italian ecclesiastic, born near Pisa in 1262.

His work entitled “ Ammaestramenti degli Antichi” is a

translation from the maxims of the ancient philosophers,

and is esteemed a model of elegance in style.

San'croft, (William,) an eminent English prelate

and nonjuror, born in Suffolk in 1616, rose through
various preferments to be Archbishop of Canterbury in

1678. After James II. had issued his edict of toleration,

Sancroft and six other bishops presented a petition

against it, and were, in consequence, imprisoned for a

time in the Tower. Having refused to take the oaths

on the accession of William and Mary, (1689,) he was
superseded in his office by Archbishop Tillotson. Died
in 1693.

See the“ Life of William Sancroft,” by George D’Oyley, Lon-
don, 1866; Macaulay, “ History of England Miss Strickland,
“ Lives of the Seven Bishops.”

Sanctius. See Sanchez, (Francisco.)
Sanc-to'ri-us, an eminent Italian physician, whose

original name was Santorio, (sin-to're-o,) was born at

Capo d’lstria in 1561. He was appointed in 1611 pro-

fessor of the theory of medicine at Padua. He published
several valuable medical works, the most important of

which is entitled “Ars de Statica Medicina Sectionibus

Aphorismorum Septem Comprehensa.” This treatise,

which was translated into several languages, gives the

result of a series of experiments on insensible perspira-

tion. Died in 1636.

See A. Capelli, “ De Vita Sanctorii,” 1750; Haller, “ Biblio-

theca Medica notice in the “ Biographie Medicate,” (by Boisseau.)

Sancy, de, deh sSN'se', (Nicolas Harlay,
) a

French statesman, born in 1546, rose to be superintend-

ent of finance under Henry III. Died in 1629.

Sand, sknt, [Lat. San'dius,] (Christoph,) a Ger-
man theologian, born at IConigsberg in 1644, published

several works in favour of Socinianism. Died in 1680.

Sand, [Fr. pron. s6Nd,] (George,) the assumed name
of Amantine* Lucile Aurore Dupin, (i'mSN'tibn'

lu'sfel' o'roR' dii'piN',) Madame Dudevant, (dii'deh-v6N',)

a celebrated French novelist, born in Paris on the 1st

of July, 1804. Her father, Maurice Dupin, an officer of

the army, was a son of M. Dupin de Francueil, who mar-
ried a daughter of the famous Maurice de Saxe. The
subject of this article was thus a great-grandd mghter of
Maurice de Saxe, who was a natural son of Augustus
II. of Poland. Her father having died in 1808, she was
educated by her grandmother, Madame Dupin, at the

chateau de Nohant, in the department of Indre, where
she had full liberty to indulge and develop her romantic

and wayward tendencies. She passed three years (1817-

20) in the convent of the Augustines Anglaises, Paris,

and was for a time a zealous devotee, accepting the

mysteries of Catholicism with ecstasy, which was fol-

lowed by a morbid reaction. She tormented herself

with scruples, accused herself of constant sin, and be-

came very despondent. In 1820 she left the convent

and returned to Nohant, where her love and taste for

natural scenery were fostered and developed. She
delighted in horseback-excursions, and studied philos-

ophy in the works of Aristotle, Leibnitz, and Locke ;

but Rousseau was her prime favourite among authors.

She inherited the estate of Nohant on the death of her

grandmother, in 1821, and was married in 1822 to M.
Dudevant, a retired officer of the army. They had two
children, Maurice and Solange. After living together

about ten years, they separated by mutual consent, be-

cause their tastes or tempers were incompatible. She
became a resident of Paris, and, having given up her for-

tune to her husband, adopted the profession of literature

for a subsistence. In conjunction with her friend Jules

Sandeau, she wrote “ Rose et Blanche,” a tale, (5 vols.,

1831.) She alone produced in 1832 a novel called “ In-

* The “Nouvelle Biographie Generale” gives this name as

Armandine: Pierer’s “ Universal-Lexikon” has Amandine ; nearly

all the other authorities, including Vapereau, have it as given above.
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diana,” which appeared under the pseudonym of George
Sand and had great success. Her celebrity was in-

creased by “Valentine,” (2 vols., 1832,) and a paradoxi-

cal work of fiction, entitled “ Lelia,” (2 vols., 1833,) which,

says the “National Review,” “is the most famous and
the most typical of her novels. It is to an English
reader, and judged of from the point of view of common
sense, one of the most incoherent, foolish, morbid, blas-

phemous, and useless books that have been sent across

the Channel during the present century.” The same
critic remarks, “ She has a true and a wide appreciation

of beauty, a constant command of rich and glowing
language, and a considerable faculty of self-analysis

and self-reflection. ... In spite of all her defects, she
awakens an admiration which cannot be reasoned away.”
(See article “George Sand” in the “National Review,”
reprinted in the “Living Age” of February 27, 1858.)

She afterwards produced “ Metella,” (1833,) “Leone
Leoni,” (1834,) “Jacques,” (1834,) and “ Mauprat,” (2

vols., 1836,) which, with other tales, appeared first in the

“Revue des Deux Mondes.” Her “ Spiridion” (1839)
and “Consuelo” (1844) are said to have been written

under the inspiration of her friend Pierre Leroux.
Between 1844 and 1850 she published pastoral romances
entitled “La Mare au Diable,” (1846,) “Franjois le

Champi,” (1849,) and “La petite Fadette,” which were
much admired, as models of a new style of fiction.

“ They are free,” says the “ National Review,” “ from all

that provokes censure in her other writings,—from theo-

ries, from declamation, from indelicacy. They move as

with a quiet flow that is irresistibly fascinating, and are

full of beauties of language to which it is impossible to

do justice.”

George Sand was an advanced liberal in politics. About
the beginning of her lite< ary career she assumed the cos-

tume of the male sex. She professed to be a socialist,

and denounced the conventional system ofmarriage. She
was an ardent partisan of the revolution of 1848, after

which she edited a democratic weekly paper for a short

time. She was author of a number of dramas, among
which are “ Claudie,” (1851,) “ Moliere,” (1853,) “ Fla-
minio,” (1854,) and “ Lucie,” (1856.) In 1854 she pub-
lished her autobiography, “Histoire de ma Vie,” (10
vol-.,) in which the disappointed public found too little

of personalities and anecdotes and too much of psycho-
logy. Among her recent woiks are “ Cons' ance Ver-
rier,” (i860,) “ Flavie,” (l8co,) “ Tamaris,” (1861,)
“Antonia,” (1861,) and “ Laura,” (1864.) “ G. Sand,”
says the “Nouvelle Biographie Gene. ale.” “stands in

the first rank among contemporary novelists. Her com-
positions are in general magnificently planned or ar-

ranged
(
ordonnies .) . . . She has had the original

merit to perceive and express the poetry of the land-

scapes of France. . . But it is by her style that she
especially excels.” She died in June, 1876.

See R. Walsh, “George Sand,” 1837; Sainte-Beuve, “ Cau-
series du Lundi;” Lom^nie, “ Galerie des Contemporains
“ Foreign Quarterly Review” for December, 1834, January, 1843,

July, 1844, and April, 1846.

Sand, sand or zint, (Karl Ludwig,) the murderer of

Kotzebue, born at Wunsiedel in 1795. While a student

at Jena he embraced with ardour the cause of the patriots,

and, exasperated by Kotzebue’s ridicule of the liberal

party, stabbed him at his residence in Mannheim in 1819.

He was executed in 1820.

See “ Memoir of Charles Louis Sand

“

Monthly Review” for

February, 1820.

Sandberg, sind'b§Rg, (Johan Gustaf,) a Swedish
historical painter, born in 1782, worked at Stockholm,
where he died in 1854.

Sand'by, (Paul,) R.A., a celebrated English painter

and engraver, born at Nottingham about 1730. He
was elected a member of the Royal Academy in 1768,

and the same year appointed chief drawing-master to

the Royal Military Academy at Woolwich. He was the

first of his countrymen to execute aquatint engravings
;

and among his master-pieces of this kind are “ The
Carnival at Rome,” after David Allan, and “Views of

Windsor and Eton.” As a painter in water-colours he
occupies a high rank, and he is regarded as the founder
of that school of art in England. Died in 1809.

Sandby, (Thomas,) brother of the preceding, was
born at Nottingham in 1721. On the foundation of the
Royal Academy, in 1768, he became first professor of
architecture in that institution. As deputy ranger of
Windsor Great Park, he planned the construction of
Virginia Water, (1754,) and in 1775 he furnished the
design of Freemasons’ Hall, London. Died in 1798.
Sande, van den, vtn den sin'deh, (Jan,) a Flemish

jurist and historical writer, born in Gelderland in the
sixteenth century

;
died in 1638.

Sandeau, sbN'do', (Leonard Sylvain Jules,) a
French novelist, born at Aubusson in 1811. He began
his literary career as an associate of George Sand, (Du-
devant,) in conjunction with whom he wrote “ Rose et

Blanche,” (5 vols., 1831,) and other novels. Among
his works are “Mariana,” (2 vols., 1839,) “Valcreuse,”

(1847,) “Un Heritage,” (1849,) and “Olivier,” (1854.)
He entered the French Academy in 1858, and became
keeper of the Mazarin Libraiy in 1859. Died in 1883.
Sand'e-man, (Robert,) born at Perth, in Scotland,

in 1718 or 1723, was the founder of the sect called by
his name. He emigrated in 1764 to New England,
where he died in 1771. He was a son-in-law of John
Glass, the founder of the Glassites.

Sander, sin'der, (Antony,) a Flemish ecclesiastic,

born at Antwerp in 1586, was the author of several re-

ligious and historical works, (in Latin.) Died in 1664.
Sander, sin'der or zin'der, (Heinrich,) a German

naturalist, born in 1754; died in 1782.

See Feddersen, “Leben H. Sander’s,” 1784; Goetz, “ Leben
H. Sander’s,” 1786.

San'ders, (William P.,) an American general, born
in Kentucky about 1833, graduated at West Point in

1856. He fought for the Union as an officer of cavalry
in several campaigns, and was killed near Knoxville,
Tennessee, in November, 1863.

San'ders or Saun'ders, [Lat. Sande'rus,] (Nich-
olas,) an English Catholic theologian, born in Surrey
in 1527, published several controversial works. Died
about 1580.

San'ders, (Robert,) a Scottish litterateur, born at

Breadalbane in 1727. He published “The Newgate
Calendar,” (1764,) and other works. Died in 1783.
San'der-son, (John,) an American litterateur, born

at Carlisle, Pennsylvania, in 1785. He was one of the
authors of the “ Biography of the Signers of the Decla-
ration of Independence,” (1827.) In 1835 he visited

France, and published, after his return, “Sketches of
Paris,” etc., which was afterwards enlarged and entitled

“The American in Paris.” It was very favourably re-

ceived, and was translated into French by Jules Janin.
About 1836 he was appointed professor of the Latin
and Greek languages in the Philadelphia High School.
Died in 1844.

See Griswold, “ Prose Writers of America.”

San'der-son, (Robert,) an English prelate, born
at Rotherham, in Yorkshire, in 1587. He graduated
at Lincoln College, Oxford, was afterwards appointed
chaplain to Charles I., and in 1642 became regius pro-
fessor of divinity at Oxford. He refused to sign the
covenant. He was made Bishop of Lincoln in 1660,
after the accession of Charles II. Among his principal

works are his treatise “ On the Obligation of Oaths,”
(“De Juramenti Obligatione,” 1647,) and “Nine Cases
of Conscience Resolved,” (1678.) Died in 1663.

See Isaac Walton, “Life of Bishop Sanderson,” 1678.

Sanderson, (Robert,) an English antiquary, born in

Durham in 1660. He assisted in the compilation of
Rymer’s “ Foedera,” and wrote a “ History of Henry V.”
Died in 1741.
Sanderus. See Sanders.
Sand'ford, (Sir Daniel Keyte,) a Scottish professor

of Greek, born about 1798, was a son of Bishop Sand-
ford of Edinburgh. He was professor in the University
of Glasgow, also a popular orator and advocate of the
Reform bill. Died in 1838.

Sand'ford, (Francis,) an Irish writer and herald,

born in the county of Wicklow in 1630, published a

“Genealogical History of the Kings of Portugal,” and
other similar works. Died in 1693.
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Sandifort, sfin'de-fort', (Eduard,) a Dutch anato-

mist, born at Dort in 1742, became professor of anatomy

at Leyden, and published several works on that science.

Died in 1814.

His son Gerard, born at Leyden in 1779, was pro-

fessor of anatomy and physiology in his native city.

Died in 1848.

Sandini, sSn-dee'nee, (Antonio,) an Italian writer,

and professor of ecclesiastical history at Padua, born at

Vicentino in 1692. He was the author of the “Lives

of the Roman Pontiffs,” (in Latin,) and other works.

Died in 1751.
Sandius. See Sand, (Christoph.)
Sandoval, de, d& sin-do-vil', (Gonzalo,) a brave

and able Spanish general, who fought under Cortez in

Mexico and was distinguished by his especial favour.

“ He was,” says Prescott, “ in many respects the most
eminent of the great captains formed under the eye of

Cortez.” Died in 1528, soon after his return to Spain.

See Prescott, “History of the Conquest of Mexico,” vols. ii.

and iii.

Sandoval, de, (Fray Prudencio,) a Spanish prelate

and historian, born at Valladolid about 1560. He was
appointed historiographer to Philip III., who employed
him to continue the “ Cronica General” of Ambrosio
Morales, which appeared under the title of “ History

of the Kings of Castile and Leon.” Among his other

works are a “ History of the Life and Deeds of the

Emperor Charles V.,” which is esteemed a standard

work, and has been translated into English, and a

“Chronicle of the Illustrious Emperor of Spain, Don
Alonzo VII.” Sandoval was created Bishop of Pampe-
luna in 1612. Died in 1621.

See Ticknor, “History of Spanish Literature;” N. Antonio,
“Bibliotheca Hispana Nova.”

Sandrart, von, fon san'drfirt or zin'dRiRt, (Joa-
chim,) a German painter, engraver, and art-historian,

born at Frankfort-on-the-Main in 1606. He studied

painting at Utrecht under Gerard Honthorst, and sub-

sequently spent several years in Italy, where he executed
a number of works for Cardinal Barberini. After residing

for a time at Amsterdam, he settled at Nuremberg, where
he died in 1688. Sandrart’s pictures and engravings had
a high reputation in his time

;
but his fame rests chiefly

on his work entitled “ German Academy of Architecture,

Sculpture, and Painting,” (“ Die Deutsche Academie
der Bau, Bildhauer und Malerkunst,” 2 vols., 1675,) a

part of which has been translated into Latin, under the

title of “Academia Artis Picturae.”

See his Autobiography, “Lebenslauf Joachims von Sandrart,”

1675; Charles Blanc, “ Histoire des Peintres Nagler, “ All-

gemeines Kiinstler-Lexikon.”

Sandras. See Courtilz.
Sandras, sSN'dRfs', (Claude Marie Stanislas,) a

French physician, born at Rocroy in 1802. He pub-
lished a “ History of the Cholera,” and other medical

works. Died in 1856.

San-dro-cot'tus, [Gr. Savdpo/corrof; Sanscrit, Chan'-
DRAgup'ta, modern Hindoo pron. chun-dra-gbop'ta,] an
Indian king, who reigned over the region watered by
the Ganges about 310-300 b.c. His capital was Pali-

bothra. He resisted, with success, Selercus Nicator,

who invaded his dominions. He is the Chandragupta
of Sanscrit writers. He was a man of low caste, and
his history is especially interesting as marking the

progress of that great revolution which accompanied
the introduction of Booddhism into India. (See Gau-
tama.)
Sands, (Robert Charles,) a distinguished Ameri-

can journalist and litterateur,
born in New York City or

at Flatbush, Long Island, in 1799. He graduated at

Columbia College, and published in 1820 the poem of
“ Yamoyden,” written conjointly with his friend James
Wallis Eastburn. He subsequently became associated

with the poet Bryant and Mr. G. C. Verplanck as a

writer for “The Talisman,” a literary annual of a high
character. He was editor for a time of the “ Atlantic

Magazine,” and in 1827 became associate editor of the

New York “ Commercial Advertiser.” Among his other

works are a “ Historical Notice of Hernan Cortez,” and
the “Life and Correspondence of John Paul Jones.” He

was also a contributor to the “Tales of Glauber Spa,’

published in 1832. Died in 1832.
See G. C. Verplanck, “ Life of R. C. Sands Griswold/

“ Poets of America Duyckinck, “ Cyclopaedia of American Lite

rature,” vol. ii. ; “Knickerbocker Magazine” for March and May
1834 -

Sandwich, Earl of. See Montagu, (Edward.)
San'dys, (Edwin,) an English prelate, born in Lan-

cashire in 1519. He rose to be vice-chancellor of the

University in 1553, but he was deprived of this office on
the accession of Queen Mary, on account of his refusal

to proclaim her. Under the reign of Elizabeth he was
successively created Bishop of Worcester, (1559,) of

London, (1570,) and Archbishop of York, (1576.) He
assisted in the translation of the Scriptures known as

the Bishops’ Bible, and was one of the commissioners
appointed to revise the Liturgy. Died in 1588.

See Whitaker, “Life of Edwin Sandys.”

Sandys, (Sir Edwin,) son of the preceding, was born
in Worcestershire about 1561. He was employed by
James I. on several missions, and was the author of a

work entitled “ Europse Speculum,” being an account

of his travels. Died in 1629.

Sandys, (George,) an English poet, born at York
in 1577, was a son of Dr. Sandys, Archbishop of York,
noticed above. In 1610 he visited Palestine, Egypt, and
Turkey, of which he published an account after his re-

turn. Among his other works are paraphrases upon the

Psalms, the book of Job, Ecclesiastes, Lamentations, the

Song of Solomon, etc., and a translation of Ovid’s
“ Metamorphoses.” His poetry is eulogized by Dryden,
Pope, Warton, and other eminent writers. Died about

1644.

See H. J. Todd, “Memoir of the Life of G. Sandys,” 1839; Sir
E. Brydges, “ Censura Literaria;” Willmott, “Lives of the

English Sacred Poets.”

Sane, si'ni', (Jacques Noel,) Baron, an eminent
French naval engineer, born at Brest in 1740. He was
called “the Vauban of the navy.” Died in 1831.

San'ford, (Edward,) an American poet, born in the

city of New York in 1805, was a son of Nathan, noticed

below. He studied law, but declined to practise. He
was editor of the “Standard,” a Democratic journal of

New York, and afterwards one of the editors of the

“Globe” at Washington. Among his poems, which are

distinguished for grace, vivacity, and delicate humour,
we may name the “Lines to a Mosquito,” and the ad-

dress “To Black-Hawk.”
See Duyckinck, “ Cyclopedia of American Literature,” vol. ii.

;

Griswold, “ Poets and Poetry of America.”

Sanford, (Nathan,) an American jurist and states-

man, born on Long Island in 1779. He was elected

to the United States Senate in 1816, and in 1823 be-

came chancellor of the State of New York. Died in

1838.

San Gallo, da, di sin gil'lo, (Antonio,) an eminent
Italian architect, whose original name was PlCCONr,

(pik-ko'nee,) a nephew of Antonio Giamberti, was born

at Mugello about 1482. Under the patronage of Alex-

ander Farnese, afterwards Paul III., he constructed a

number of magnificent edifices at Rome, among which
we may name the Palazzo Sacchetti, and the church of

Madonna di Loretto. In 1536 he was appointed sole

architect of Saint Peter’s, for which he prepared a

model at great cost
;
but it was not approved by Michael

Angelo, and was finally rejected. The Palazzo Farnese,

in which he was assisted by Michael Angelo, is esteemed

one of his best works. Died in 1546 -

See Vasari, “ Lives of the Painters,” etc.
;
Quatrem&re de

Quincy, “Vies des Architectes Ticozzi, “ Dizionario.”

San Gallo, da, (Antonio Battista Gobbo,) brother

of the preceding, was also distinguished as an architect,

and assisted in most of the important works of his

brother.

San Gallo or Sangallo, da, (Antonio Giamberti,)

an Italian architect and sculptor, born at Florence in the

fifteenth century. Among his best works are the church

of the Madonna at Montepulciano, the fortress of Civit&

Castellana, and the castle of Sant’ Angelo, formerly the

mausoleum of Hadrian. He was a brother of Giuliano,

noticed below. Died in 1534.
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San Gallo, da, (Bastiano,) an Italian painter, and
relative of the preceding, born at Florence in 1481 ;

died in 1551.
San Gallo, da, or Sangallo, (Giuliano,) an emi-

nent Italian architect, whose proper name was Giuliano
Giamberti, was born at Florence in 1443. He was
patronized by Lorenzo de’ Medici, for whom he built a
palace or villa at Poggio Cajano, and a large convent at

Florence, near the gate of San Gallo, from which he
derived his name. Among his works was a palace at

Savona for Pope Julius II. He was selected by Leo X.
to succeed Bramante as architect of Saint Peter’s

;
but

he declined the honour. He was a brother of Antonio
Giamberti da San Gallo. Died in 1517.

See Vasari, “Lives of the Painters,” etc. ; Cicognara, “Storia
della Scultura;” Quatrem£re de Quincy, “Dictionnaire d’Ar-
chitecture.”

Sangro, da, dl sln'gRo, (Raimondo,) Prince of San
Severo, an Italian savant, born in Naples in 1710. He
was versed in various sciences, arts, and languages, and
displayed much inventive genius. Died in 1771.

See “ Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Sanlecque, de, deh sSN'lgk', (Louis,) a French
satirical poet, born in Paris in 1652, was also a priest.

Died in 1714.
San Micheli, sin me-ka/le, written also Sammi-

cheli or San Michele, (Gian Girolamo,) an able

Italian architect, born about 1514, was a nephew and
pupil of the following, whom he aided in his works.
Died in 1559.
San Micheli, sin me-ka'lee, or Sammicheli, slm-

me-ka'lee, (Michele,) a celebrated civil and military

architect, born at Verona, in Italy, in 1484. Having
resided for several years at Rome, where he acquired
the friendship of Michael Angelo, Bramante, and other

artists of the time, he was employed about 1525 to con-

struct the new fortifications of Verona, in which he first

introduced the angular bastions, since generally adopted
by engineers. Among his other works may be named
the Grimani and Cornaro palaces at Venice, and the

Cappella Pellegrini and church of the Madonna di Cam-
pagna at Verona. Died in 1559.

See Vasari, “Lives of the Painters,” etc. ; A. Selva, “Elogio di

M. Sanmicheli,” 1814; Milizia, “ Vite degli Architetti ;” Cico-
gnara, “ Storia della Scultura

“

Nouvelle Biographie GilnAale.”

Sail Miguel, sin me-g§l', (Don Evariste,) a Span-
ish general and statesman, born in the Asturias in 1780,
served in the campaigns of 1808 and 1820, and subse-
quently was appointed military governor of Aragon.
He was afterwards made captain-general of Madrid, and
president of the revolutionary junta. Died in 1862.

See “Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Sannazar. See Sannazaro.
Saunazarius. See Sannazaro.
Sannazaro, sln-nld-zl'ro,

[
Lat. Sannaza'rius

;

Fr. Sannazar, si'ni'ziR',] (Jacopo,) a distinguished

Italian poet, born at Naples in 1458, was descended
from a noble family in Spain. While on a visit in France
he composed his “Arcadia,” (1504,) a pastoral in prose

and verse, which is esteemed a model of elegance and
purity of style. He also wrote a number of Latin poems
which were greatly admired, and several dramatic works
and sonnets in Italian. Sannazaro was patronized by
Frederick, King of Naples, and accompanied that mon-
arch in his exile to France. He died at Naples in 1530,

having attained the rank of one of the best classics of

his country.

See “Lives of the Italian Poets,” by Rev. H. Stebbing; Long-
fellow, “Poets and Poetry of Europe:” Crispo, “Vitadi Sanna-
zaro,” 1585: J. A. Volpi, “Sannazaris Vita;” T. Colangelo, “Vita
di G. Sannazaro,” 1819; Nic^ron, “M£moires;” “Nouvelle Bio-

graphie Generale Tiraboschi, “ Storia della Letteratura Italiana;”

“Retrospective Review,” vo). x., (1824.)

San-nyr'i-on, [lavvvp'tuv,] an Athenian comic poet,

flourished about 400-375 B.C., and was a contemporary
of Aristophanes.
San Roman, sln-ro-mln', (Miguel,) a Peruvian

general, born in 1802. He had obtained a high rank in

the army, when he was elected President of Peru in

1862. Died in April, 1863.
San Severo. See Sangro, da.
Sans-Malice. See Akakia.

Sanson, s6n's6n', (Adrien,) a French geographer,
was a son of Nicolas, noticed below. He had the title

of geographer to the king. Died in 1708 or 171*8.

Sanson, (Guillaume,) a geographer of Paris, was a
brother of the preceding. He published several works.
Died in 1703.
Sanson, (Louis Joseph,) a distinguished French

surgeon, born in Paris in 1790. He succeeded Dupuy-
tren as professor of clinical surgery in the Hotel-Dieu
in 1836. He was eminent as a practitioner and a writer.

Among his works are “New Elements of Medico-Sur-
gical Pathology,” (4 vols., 1825,) and “Des Hemorrhagies
traumatiques,” (1836.) Died in 1841.

See “Biographie Universelle,” (new edition.)

Sanson, (Nicolas,) one of the earliest French geog-
raphers, born at Abbeville in 1600. His first work was
a map of ancient Gaul, which obtained for him the
patronage of Cardinal Richelieu and Louis XIII., and
he was employed by the latter as an engineer in Picardy.
He was treated with marked distinction by the king,
who appointed him his geographer about 1640. Besides
his numerous maps, he published a work entitled “ Bri-

tannia, or Researches concerning the Antiquity of Abbe-
ville,” (1638.) Died in 1667.
Sanson, (Nicolas,) a son of the preceding, was born

about 1626. He rescued Chancellor Seguier from the
fury of a mob in Paris, but was killed himself on that
occasion, in 1648.

Sansovino, sln-so-vee'no, (Francesco,) an Italian
litterateur

,
son of Jacopo, noticed below, was born at

Rome in 1521. Among the most important of his works
are his “ Hundred Novels from the Most Eminent Italian

Writers,” (“Cento Novelle scelti de’ piu nobili Scrittori

della Lingua volgare,”) “Turkish Annals,” (1573,) and
a “Description of Venice,” (1604.)

See Fontanini and Zeno, “ Biblioteca Italiana;” Nic^ron,
“Memoires;” Tiraboschi, “Storia della Letteratura Italiana.”

Sansovino, (Jacopo Tatti,) an eminent Italian

sculptor and architect, born at Florence in 1479. He
studied sculpture under Contucci da Monte Sansovino,
whose surname he assumed. He afterwards visited

Rome, where he acquired the friendship of Bramante
and other artists and was patronized by Pope Julius II.

After the sack of Rome he repaired to Venice, where he
constructed numerous public and private edifices. Among
these may be named La Zecca, or Mint, the Palazzo Cor-
naro, and La Scuola della Misericordia. His colossal

statues of Mars and Neptune in the Doge’s palace, and
the Four Evangelists in the chapel of Saint Mark, are
among his master-pieces. Died about 1570.

Sansovino, da, (Andrea Contucci,) an eminent
Italian sculptor and architect, born in 1460. He worked
at Rome and Loretto. He was the master of Jacopo
Sansovino. Died in 1529.

Sant, (James,) an English painter, born at Croydon
in 1820. He became a royal academician in 1870, and
in 1871 he was appointed principal painter in ordinary to
the Queen. Among his works are the “ Light of the
Cross,” “ The Walk to Emmaus,” and “The Miller’s
Daughter.”

Santa Ana, (or Anna,) de, di sln'tl In'nl, (Anto-
nio Lopez,) a Mexican President and general, born in

Mexico or Jalapa about 1798. He fought against Itur-

bide in 1823, against Pedraza in 1828, and against Bus-
tamente in 1830. He was chosen President in 1833, and
became dictator in 1835. The Texans revolted against

Santa Anna, who was defeated and taken prisoner at

San Jacinto in April, 1836, by General Houston. He
was released in 1837, and lost a leg in a battle against

the French in December, 1838. He recovered power in

1841, was banished in 1845, but returned in 1846, and
became general-in-chief. He was defeated by General
Taylor at Buena Vista in February, 1847, and at Cerro
Gordo by General Scott in April of that year. About
this time he was again chosen President ;

but, the

American army having taken the capital of Mexico in

September, 1847, he went into exile. In 1853 he re-

turned, and was appointed dictator for life. After he

had ruled with despotic power about two years, he was
compelled to abdicate in August, 1855, after which he
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passed many years in exile. Soon after the death of

Maximilian, June, 1867, Santa Anna returned and made
an attempt against the republic, but failed, and was made
a prisoner. Died in 1876.

See “Nouvelle Biographie Gen^rale;” “North American Re-
view” for July, 1836.

Santa Cruz, s&n'tfi kRooss, (or kRooth,) (AndrAs,) a

South American statesman and soldier, born in Peru
about 1800, served in the war of independence in 1823,

and in 1829 succeeded General Sucre as President of

Bolivia. He was defeated at Yungai in 1839, and com-
pelled to leave the country. In 1849 he became minister-

plenipotentiary from Bolivia to London, Paris, Rome,
and Madrid. He died in Paris in 1865.
Sauta Cruz, de, d&sfin'ffi kRooth, or Sainte-Croix,

siNt'kRwi', (Don Alvarez de Bassano—di bi-si'-

110,) Marquis, a Spanish admiral, born about 1510,
distinguished himself at the battle of Lepanto. He
was appointed about 1587 to the chief command of the

Invincible Armada, but died before it was ready for

action.

Santa Cruz de Marzenado, de, di sin'ti kRooth
di maR-thi-nl'Do, (Alvar de Navia Osorio, il-viR'

di ni-vee'i o-so're-o,) Marquis, a Spanish officer and
military writer, born in 1687, served in the war of the

Spanish succession, and became governor of Oran. He
was killed in an action near that town in 1732.
Santafede, sin-ti-fa'di, (Fabrizio,) a skilful Italian

painter, born at Naples in 1560. He worked mostly in

his native city. Died in 1634.
Santander, sin-tin-daffi', (Francisco de Paula

—

di pow'ia,) a South American statesman, born in New
Granada in 1792. He fought against Spain in the war
of independence, and was elected Vice-President of the
republic of Colombia in 1821. Having conspired against
Bolivar about 1828, he was banished. In 1832 he was
elected President of New Granada. Died in 1840.

• Santarelli, sin-ti-rel'lee, (Giovanni Antonio,) an
Italian engraver, born in the Abruzzi in 1759, worked
in Rome and Florence. Died in 1826.

Santarem, sin-ti-r§N', ( Manoel Francisco de
Barros y Souza—di biR'ris e so'zi,) Viscount, a
Portuguese diplomatist and writer, born at Lisbon in

1790, was appointed minister-plenipotentiary to Copen-
hagen, and in 1827 became minister of state. He was
the author of an “ Essay on the History of Cosmography
and Cartography during the Middle Ages,” (1849,) and
other works. Died in 1856.
Santen, van, vfn sin'ten, (Laurent,) a Dutch phi-

lologist, born at Amsterdam in 1746. He resided mostly
at Leyden. He edited several ancient Greek and Latin
works, on which he wrote critical notes. Died in 1798.

See Bergman, “ Levensschets van L. van Santen,” 1840.

Santerre, sfiN'taiR', (Antoine Joseph,) a French
revolutionist of the Jacobin party, born in Paris in 1752,
had acquired a large fortune as a brewer in the Faubourg
Saint-Antoine. He took an active part in the storming
of the Bastille, and in the subsequent insurrections of
the 20th of June and the 10th of August. As com-
mander of the National Guard, he caused the king to be
conveyed to the tower, and afterwards presided at his

execution. He was defeated by the Vendeans, under
Piron dela Varenne, in September, 1793. Died in 1808
or 1809.

See Carro, “ Santerre, sa Vie publique et privee,
’

’ 1847.

Santerre, (Jean Baptiste,) a French historical

painter, born near Pontoise in 1651 ; died in 1717.
Santeul, sSN'tul', (Claude,) a French ecclesiastic

and Latin poet, born in Paris in 1628, was a brother of
Jean, noticed below. Died in 1684.

Santeul, sSN'tuI', or Santeuil, de, deh s&N'tuF,
(Jean,) [Lat. Santo'lius,] an excellent Latin poet,
born in Paris in 1630, was a canon regular of Saint-Vic-
tor. He wrote Latin hymns with great success. “ A
nobleness of thought and splendour of language,” says
Hallam, “distinguished the poetry of Santeul, who fur-

nished many inscriptions for public monuments.” (“ In-
troduction to the Literature of Europe.”) Died in 1697.

See “Vieetbons mots de Santeul,” Cologne, 1735; Dinouart,
“ Santoliana," 1764 ; Montalant-Bougleux, “ Santeul, ou la Po^sie
Latine sous Louis XIV,” 1854 ;

“ Nouvelle Biographie Generate. ” I

Santi, sin'tee, or Sanzio, sin'ze-o, (Giovanni,) an
Italian poet and painter, born at Colbordolo, was the

father of Raphael. He painted Madonnas and other

religious subjects. Died in 1494.

See Vasari, “Lives of the Painters;” Passavant, “ Rafael von
Urbino und sein Vater, G. Santi.”

Santi di Tito or Titi. See Tito.
Santillana. See Mendoza, (Inigo Lopez.)
Santini, sin-tee'nee, (Giovanni,) an Italian savant,

born in Tuscany in 1786. He became rector of the

University of Padua in 1825, and was afterwards ap-

pointed professor of astronomy and director of mathe-
matical studies in that institution. He is a corresponding
member of the French Institute, and has published

several scientific works.
Santley, (Charles,) a distinguished baritone singer

He first appeared at Covent Garden in i860. “Val-
entin ” and “ Mephistopheles ” in Gounod’s “ Faust ”

have been his btst pans.
Santorini, (Giovanni Domenico,) an Italian ana-

tomist, born at Venice in ib8i. He wrote several able
works on anatomy and medicine. Died in 1736.
Santorio. See Sanctorius.
Sanuto, si-noo'to, (Livio,) an Italian geographer of

the sixteenth century
;
died before 1588.

Sanuto, (Marino,) called Torsello, (toR-sel'lo,) a
Venetian traveller, who visited the Levant and wrote the
“ Book of Faithful Secrets concerning the Recovery
of the Holy Land,” (“ Liber Secretorum fidelium super
Terrse Sanctae Recuperatione.”) Died after 1330.

See Postansque, “De Marino Sanuto,” 1856; Tiraboschi,
“Storia della Letteratura Italiana.”

Sanuto, (Marino,) the Younger, an Italian his-

torian, born in Venice in 1466, was a member of the

Academy founded by Aldus Manutius. He wrote, in

Italian, a history of the Republic of Venice, which was
published in 1733 in Muratori’s “ Italias Scriptores,”

under the title of “Lives of the Doges of Venice,”
(“ Vitae Ducum Venetorum.”) Died in 1535.

See Rawdon Brown, “ Ragguagli sulla Vita e sulle Opere di M.
Sanuto,” 3 vols., 1837-38; Tiraboschi, “Storia della Letteratura

Italiana.”

Sanvitale, sin-ve-ti'li, (Giacomo Antonio,)Count,
an Italian poet and diplomatist, born at Parma in 1699.

He published numerous poems, one of which is entitled
“ Poema Parabolica,” (1746.) Died in 1780.

Sanz, sinth, (Augustin,) a Spanish architect, born
at Saragossa in 1724, was appointed in 1792 director of

the Academy of San Luis. Among his best works are

the church of Santa Cruz and the theatre at Saragossa.

Died in 1801.

Sanzio, (Raphael.) See Raphael.
Saphir, sl'feeR, (Moritz,) a distinguished writer, of

Jewish extraction, born at Pesth in 1794, successively

edited the journals entitled “ Berliner Schnellpost,”
“ Der Deutsche Horizont,” and “ Der Humorist.”
Among his works, which are chiefly of a humorous and
satirical character, we may name his “ Humoristische
Damenbibliothek,” and his “ Dictionary of Wit and
Humour,” (“ Conversations- Lexikon fur Geist, Witz und
Humor.”) Died in 1858.

See F. Forster, “ M. G. Saphir und Berlin,” 1828; Brock-
haus, “ Conversations-Lexikon.”

Sapieha, sip-yi'hi, (John Peter,) a Polish military

commander, born in 1569, distinguished himself in the

wars with Sweden and Russia. Died in i6il
Sapieha, (Leo,) high chancellor of Lithuania, born

in 1557, served against the Russians under Stephen
Bathori in 1579, and subsequently concluded a peace of

twenty years with the Czar. After the death of Bathori

he promoted the election of the Swedish king, Sigis-

mund III., to the throne of Poland. Died in 1633.

Sa'por [Persian, Shapoor or Shapur, shi'poor'] I.,

son of Artaxerxes, succeeded to the throne of Persia in

238 A.D. He conquered Mesopotamia and Syria, and
caused the emperor Valerian to be put to death. He
was eventually assassinated by his satraps, (269 A.D.)

Sapor II. succeeded Hormisdas II. as King of Persia.

He was engaged in wars with the Romans, and distin-

guished himself by his persecution of the Christians,

Died in 380 A.D.
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Sappho, saph'o, [Gr. "Zarnpu, genitive 'ZcnrQovs ; Lat.

Sappho, genitive Sapphus
;
Ital. Saffo, sif'fo,] written

also Sapho, a Greek lyric poetess of great celebrity, was
born at Mitylene or Eresos, in the island of Lesbos, about

625 B.C. We have little positive knowledge of the
events of her life, but it is known that she lived about
600 B.C. and was a friend of the poet Alcaeus. The
popular tradition that she cherished an unrequited love

for Phaon, and that she threw herself in despair from
the Leucadian rock into the sea, is rejected by modern
critics. She belonged to the zEolian race, the women
of which were not kept in so strict seclusion as the

Ionians. She wrote hymns, elegies, and erotic odes of
exquisite beauty. It is admitted that she has never been
surpassed in sweetness and grace by any lyric poet,

ancient or modern. Her works are lost, except a hymn
to Venus and short fragments of other poems. “Among
the mutilated poets of antiquity,” says Addison, “there
is none whose fragments are so beautiful as those of
Sappho. . . . One may see, by what is left of them, that

she followed nature in all her thoughts, without descend-
ing to those little points, conceits, and turns of wit with
which many of our modern lyrics are so miserably in-

fected. Her soul seems to have been made up of love
and poetry. She felt the passion in all its warmth and
described it in all its symptoms. She is called by ancient

authors the tenth muse.” (See the “ Spectator,” No.
223, which contains an English version of her hymn to

Venus.) Versions of her ode to Lesbia, by Catullus,

Boileau, and A. Philips, may be found in the “ Spectator,”

No. 229.

See F. G. Welcker, “Sappho von einem herrschenden Vorur-
theil befreit,” 1816; Muller, “Literature of Ancient Greece,”
vol. i. ; E. Tegner, “Sapphus Vita et Carolina,” 1817; Richter,
“ Sappho und Erinna,” 1833 ; C. M. de Salm Dyck, “ Precis de la

Vie de Sapho,” 1810; “Nouvelle Biographie Generale.

”

Saracino, sJ-ri-chee'no, or Saraceni, si-ri-cha'nee,

(Carlo,) an Italian painter, born at Venice in 1585,
painted frescos in the Vatican at Rome. Died in 1625.

Sa'rah or Sarai, [Heb. ITIU, originally ’"HJ9 ]
a He-

brew matron, was the wife of Abraham, and the mother
of Isaac. Her name signifies “princess.”

See Genesis xi. 29, xii., xvi., xvii. 15-21, xviii., xx., xxi.

Sarapis. See Serapis.
Sarasin. See Sarrasin.
Sar'as-wat'i, [modern Plindoo pron. sur'us-wut'ee,

from Saraswat, a Sanscrit word, signifying “juicy,”
“ racy,” “ flowing,” also “ elegant,”] the name of the

consort of Brahma, and the goddess of speech, elo-

quence, and music. She was regarded as the inventress

of the Sanscrit language and of the Devanagari alphabet.

(See Introduction, p. 21.) As the patroness of music,

she has by some writers been identified with Minerva,

{’Adrivu,) who was sometimes surnamed Musice, (^ouoi/cy,)

and who is said to have been the inventor of the flute.

Sir William Jones addressed to Saraswati a hymn, in

which he speaks of her as one
“ Whose sigh is music, and each tear a pearl.”

See Moor, “ Hindu Pantheon,” p. 125 et seq.

Saravia, sS-rS-vee'J or siTi've'i', (Hadrian A.,) a

Protestant theologian, of Spanish extraction, born at

Artois, in France, in 1531, became professor of divinity

at Leyden. Having settled in England in 1587, he was
made prebendary of Westminster. He was an intimate

friend of the celebrated Hooker, and was one of the

divines employed by James I. in the translation of the

Bible. Died in 1613.

See Paquot, “M^moires;” Meursius, “Athenae Batavae.”

Sarazin or Sarrazin, si'ri'ziN', (Jacques,) a French
sculptor, born at Noyon in 1590. He resided many
years at Rome, where he was patronized by Cardinal

Aldobrandini, for whom he executed the colossal statues

of Atlas and Polyphemus at the Villa Frascati. Among
his master-pieces in Paris may be named the Mauso-
leum of Cardinal Berulle, “Group of Children playing

with Goats,” “ The Four Cardinal Virtues,” in the

church of Saint Louis, and the Mausoleum of Henri de
Bourbon-Conde. Died in 1660.

See V. Tremblay, “ Notice sur Sarrazin.” 1848 :
“ Biographie de

J. Sarrazin,” Noyon, 1S51 ; Cicognara, “Storia della Scultura.”

Sarazin, (Jean.) See Sarrazin.

Sarbievius. See Sarbiewski.
Sarbiewski, saR-be-§v'skee, [Lat. Sarbie'vius,]

(Matthias Kasimir,) a Polish Jesuit and poet, born in

1595, became court preacher to Ladislaus IV. He was
the author of Latin lyrics and other poems, which ob-

tained for him the name of the Sarmatian Horace. Died
in 1640.

See Langbein, “Commentatio de M. C. Sarbievii Vita,” 1753.

Sarcey, sIr'sV, (Francisque,) a French litterateur,

born at Dourdan (Seine-et-Oise) in 1828. Among his

works is a collection of tales entitled “ Le Nouveau
Seigneur,” (1862.)

Sarcmasius. See Schurtzfleisch.
Sarcone, saR-ko'ni, (Michele,) an Italian medical

writer, born in Apulia in 1732 ;
died in 1797.

Sardanapale. See Sardanapalus.
Sar-da-na-paTus, [Gr. 'Zapdavcma'hot; ; Fr. Sardana-

pale,* sSR'd’lTif'ptl',] a king of Assyria, noted for the

weakness and effeminacy of his character, is supposed
to have lived about 880 B.C. His satrap Arbaces having

conspired with the Medes against him and besieged

Nineveh, Sardanapalus defended his capital with great

courage and resolution nearly two years. At length,

finding resistance vain, he is said to have set fire to his

palace and consumed himself, together with his women
and his treasures. He is supposed to have been the

last king of Assyria. His fortunes have been made the

subject of one of Lord Byron’s best tragedies. The
story of Sardanapalus is probably fabulous : it is sup-

ported by no authority except Ctesias. It does not

seem probable that such a man would die like a stoic.

See Koopmans, “Disputatio de Sardanapalo,” 1819.

Sardi, saR'dee, (Alessandro,) an Italian antiquary,

born at Ferrara about 1520. Among his works is a

“Treatise on Coins,” (“De Nummis Tractatus,” 1579.)

Died in 1588.

Sardou, sIrMoo', (Victorien,) a French dramatist,

born in Paris in 1831. He produced numerous suc-

cessful dramas, among which are “Nos Intimes,” “Les
Ganaches,” “ La Patrie,” and “ L’Oncle Sam.” In
1877 fie was elected to the French Academy.

Sar'gent, (Epes,) an American journalist and mis-

cellaneous writer, born at Gloucester, Massachusetts, in

1812. He was successively editor of the New York
“ Mirror ” and the Boston “ Evening Transcript.” He
published “Velasco,” a tiagedy, and several other

dramas, “ Songs of the Sea, and other Poems,” “ Arctic

Adventures by Sea and Land,” (1857,) and a number of

excellent educational works. Died in 1880.

Sargent, (John Osborne,) a brother of the preceding,

was born at Gloucester, Massachusetts, in 1810. He
became associate editor of the New York “Courier

and Enquirer” in 1837, and subsequently of the “Re-
public” at Washington.
Sargent, (Lucius Manlius,) an able and popular

American writer, born at Boston in 1786. He pub-

lished a series of “Temperance Tales,” which were

very favourably received, a work entitled “ Dealings

with the Dead, by a Sexton of the Old School,” (2

vols., 1856,) and a number of poems. Died in 1867.

Sar'gon, a king of Assyria, ascended the throne in

721 B.C. He conquered several adjoining nations, cap-

tured Samaria, and carried away many Israelites as

captives. Died in 704 B.C.

Sar'jeant or Serjeant, (John,) a Catholic priest,

born in Lincolnshire about 1621, became secretary of

the secular clergy in England. He published a great

number of controversial works. Died in 1707.

Sarmiento, saR-me-§n'to, (
Martin, ) a Spanish

scholar and teacher, born at Segovia in 1692. He wrote

several literary works. Died at Madrid in 1770.

Sarmiento, de, d& saR-me-Sn'to, (Juan,) a Spanish

historian, who lived about 1550, travelled in Peru, and

wrote a work entitled “Account of the Government of

the Incas,” (“ Relacion de la Sucesion y Govierno delas

Ingas,” etc., in manuscript.) He is praised by Prescott

for his candour and accuracy and the humane spirit he

* In Sir David Lindsay’s “Three Estates” the name is written

Sarda?ia.pall.
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manifests towards the natives. He held the office of

president of the Council of the Indies.

See Prescott, “History of the Conquest of Peru,” vol. i.

book i.

Sarnelli, saR-nel'lee, (Pompeo,) an Italian writer and
ecclesiastic, born at Polignano in 1649. He wrote various

works, in prose and verse. Died in 1724.

See Nic^ron, “M^moires.”

Saron or Sarron. See Bochart de Sarron.
Sar-pe'don, [Gr. J,ap~T]6uv ; Fr. Sarp£don, sfR'pi'-

d6N',] a personage in the Greek mythology, regarded
as the son of Jupiter and Europa, and a brother of Mi-
nos. Having been expelled from Crete by Minos, he
retired to Lycia, of which he became king.

Sarpedon, a hero and prince of Lycia, mentioned
in the “Iliad,” supposed to have been a son of Jupiter

and Laodami'a. According to Homer, he fought for the

Trojans and was killed by Patroclus.

Sarpi, saR'pee, (Paolo,) an eminent Italian writer

and theologian, born at Venice in 1552, is generally

known as Fra Paolo, or Father Paul. He entered

the order of Servites at an early age, was subsequently
appointed professor of philosophy at Venice, and in

1579 was elected general of his order. Being made
procureur-general in 1585, he went to reside at Rome,
where he acquired the friendship of Cardinal Bellarmine

and other distinguished men ; but, having been suspected

of heretical opinions and threatened with the Inquisi-

tion, he returned to Venice. He was chosen in 1605
consulting theologian of the republic during its contest

with Pope Paul V., and defended its cause with signal

ability and success. Repeated attempts on his life, and
the entreaties of his friends, induced him to retire to a

convent, where he died in 1623. His “History of the

Council of Trent” (“ Istoria del Concilio Tridentino,”

1619) is his most celebrated work, and was translated

into Latin and several other languages. In his writings

Father Paul has boldly attacked the infallibility of the

pope and condemned his usurpations of temporal power.
He is also supposed to have favoured Protestantism.

See Micanzio, “Vita di Sarpi,” 1646; Griselini, “ Memorie
spettanti alia Vita di Sarpi,” 1760; Bianchi-Giovini, “ Bingrafia

di Fra Paolo,” 2 vols., 1836; G. Fontanini, “Storia arcana della

Vita di Fra Paolo Sarpi,” 1805; Dr. Johnson’s Works, vol. xii.

,

1812; “ Nouvelle Biographie Generale ;” “Westminster Review”
for April, 1838, (by James Martineau.)

Sarrans, si'rSN', (Bernard,) a French journalist and
political writer, born near Toulouse in 1795, became
editor of “La Nouvelle Minerve” about 1830. He
published a treatise “On the Spanish War and the

Tyranny of the Bourbons,” “ History of Bernadotte,
King of Sweden,” etc., (1845,) and other works.
Sarrasin or Sarasin, si'rf'ziN', (Jean Francois,)

a facetious French litterateur, born near Caen in 1603,
was the author of a “ History of the Siege of Dunkirk,”

(1649,) “The Conspiracy of Wallenstein,” and other

works, in prose and verse. He was secretary to the

Prince de Conti, and a literary rival of Voiture. Died
in 1654.

See Nic£ron, “Memoires;” “Menagiana;” “Nouvelle Biogra-
phie Gendrale.”

Sarrazin, (Jacques.) See Sarazin.
Sarrazin, si'rf'ziN', (Jean,) a French general, born

in 1770. He obtained the rank of general of brigade

about 1800, after which he served in several campaigns.
In 1810 he deserted to the British. Died about 1840.

Sarrus, st'riis', (P. F.,) a French mathematician,
born in the department of Aveyron about 1795. He
became professor of analysis at Strasbourg.

Sarrut, sf'rii', (Germain,) a French litterateur and
democrat, born at Toulouse in 1800, has published a

number of political and miscellaneous works.
Sars, (Michael,) an eminent zoologist, born at Ber-

gen, in Norway, August 30, 1805. In 1830 he was
pastor of Kinn, and in 1840 of Manger, on the coast of
Norway. He published in 1846 the first part of his

“Fauna Littoralis Norvegite,” which established his

reputation. In 1854 he became professor of geology in

the University of Christiania, which office he filled with
great honour to his country until his death. His “ Me-
moire pour servir a la Connaissance des Crinoi'des vi-

vants” attracted much attention by showing that the

crinoids, or “stone-lilies,” supposed to have been long
extinct, occur in a living state in the abysses of the
Atlantic Ocean. Died October 22, 1869.

Sars'field, (Patrick,) an able Irish commander and
Roman Catholic, who was a partisan of James II. He
took a prominent part in the battle of the Boyne, (1690.)

He won the confidence of the Irish Jacobites in an emi-
nent degree, induced a large part of his army to accom-
pany him to France in 1691, and entered the service of
Louis XIV. He was killed at the battle of Landen,
in 1693.

See Macaulay, “ History of England,” vol. iv. chap. xvii.

Sartain, sar-tan', (John,) a distinguished engraver,

born in London in 1808, emigrated to America in 1830,

and settled in Philadelphia. He was the first to in-

troduce mezzotinto engraving into the United States.

In 1 849 he established “ Sartain’s Union Magazine,” (pub-
lished monthly,) of which he was for some time editor.

Besides engraving, Mr. Sartain has given considerable
attention to painting in oil and to architecture. Among
his works in the latter field we may mention the lofty

granite monument in Monument Cemetery, near Phila-

delphia, in which, also, the colossal medallion portraits

of Washington and La Fayette were cast in bronze from
his models.

Sarti, saR'tee, (Giuseppe,) an Italian composer, born
at Faenza about 1730. He became successively chapel-

master at the court of Copenhagen, the Conservatorio
della Pieta, at Venice, and the Conservatory of Kate-
rinoslaf, in Russia. The empress Catherine II. also

conferred upon him a munificent salary, and created him
a noble of the first rank. His works are principally

sacred music and operas : of the latter, his “ Giulio Sa-
bino” is most esteemed. Died in 1802.

See Fetis, “Biographie Universelle des Musiciens;” “Nouvelle
Biographie Gtfndrale.”

Sarti, (Mauro,) an Italian scholar, born at Bologna
in 1709, was a monk of the order of Camaldules. He
wrote, besides other works, a “ History of the Univer-
sity of Bologna,” in Latin, (2 vols., 1769-71.) Died in

1766.

Sartine, de, deh sfR't£n', (Antoine Raymond Jean
Gualbert Gabriel,) Comte d’Alby, a French adminis-
trator, born in 1729. He became lieutenant-general of
police (in Paris) in 1759, and was minister of marine
from 1774 until 1780. Died in 1801.

Sarto, del, d£l saR'to, (Andrea Vanucchi—vi-
nook'kee,) a celebrated painter of the Florentine school,

born at Florence in 1488. He studied under Pietro di

Cosimo, and subsequently visited Rome. Among his

master-pieces at Florence are his “Madonna di San
Francesco,” in the Florentine gallery, “The Last Sup-
per,” (a fresco,) and “Descent of the Holy Ghost,” in

the monastery of the Salvi. He also executed several

works for the French king, Francis I. Sarto is distin-

guished for correctness of design, harmonious colouring,

and skill in chiaroscuro. Died in 1530.
Sartorius, (Ernst Wilhelm Christian,) a Ger-

man theologian and religious writer, born at Darmstadt
in 1797 ;

died in 1859.
Sartorius, (Georg,) Baron von Waltershausen,

born at Cassel in 1765, wrote a “ History of the Hanse-
atic League,” (1802,) and other works. Died in 1828.

Sartorius, (Sir George Rose,) an English ad-

miral, born in 1790. He distinguished himself in the ser-

vice of the Portuguese government in 1830. Died 1885.
Sartorius, saR-to're-oos, (Luis Jos£,) Count de San

Luis, a Spanish journalist and statesman, of German
extraction, born about 1810. He was appointed in 1847
minister of the interior in the cabinet of Narvaez.
Sas'nett, (William J.,) D.D., an American Method-

ist divine and writer, born in Georgia in 1820.

Sass, sis, (Frederick,) a Russian general, born in

Courland in 1798; died in 1852.
Sassanid, (plural Sassanids.) See Sassanid>e.
Sassanidae, sas-san'e-de, [Fr. Sassanides, si'st'-

ntd'

;

Ger. Sassaniden, sis-si-nee'den : the English
form Sassan'ids is also used,] the name of a celebrated
dynasty which reigned in Persia from 226 to 651 a.d.

It was founded by Ardsheer Babegan, a grandson of

Sassan, (or Sasan,) from whom it took its name. Among
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the chief rulers of this dynasty were Sapor (Shapoor)
and Chosroes I., (Noushirvan.)

See Smith, “ Dictionary of Greek and Roman Biography,” etc

Sassanides or Sassaniden. See Sassanidai.
Sassi, sas'see, [Lat. Sax'ius,] (Giuseppe Antonio,)

an Italian scholar and writer, born at Milan in 1673 or
1675. He wrote on the antiquities of Milan, and aided
his friend Muratori in his great work. Died in 1751.

Sassi, (Panfilo,) an Italian poet, born at Modena
about 1455; died in 1527.

Sassoferrato. See Salvi, (Giambattista.)
Sassone, II. See Hasse, (Johann Adolf.)
Sat'i, Sut'ee, or Sut'tee, [modern Hindoo pron.

sut'ee', the feminine form of the Sanscrit adjective sat,

“ true,” “ good,” “ virtuous,” “ pure,”] the name given by
the Hindoos to those widows who burn themselves on
the funeral pile of their husbands, from the belief not
merely that no true or good wife will marry a second
time, but that no devoted wife ought to survive her hus-
band. According to one of the Hindoo legends, Sati

was the name of a daughter of Daksha and wife of

Siva : through indignation on account of some disre-

spect shown by her father to Siva or to herself, she cast

herself into a sacrificial fire, and was consumed.
See Moor, “ Hindu Pantheon.”

Sat/urn, [Gr. Kpovop ; Lat. Satur'nus or Cro'nus;
Fr. Saturne, sI'tiiRn',] a god of classic mythology,
and a mythical king of Italy, was called a son of Uranus
and Ge, (or Coelus and Terra,) the husband of Rhea,
and the father of Jupiter, Neptune, Pluto, Juno, Ceres,
and Vesta. The poets feigned that he dethroned Uranus,
and devoured his own children as soon as they were
born ; but Rhea deceived him by giving him stones,

(wrapped in a cloth,) which he swallowed, and she thus

saved the lives of those above named. He was de-

throned by Jupiter, took refuge in Italy, and was kindly
received by Janus, the king of that country, who gave
him a share of the royal power. Saturn is said to have
civilized the people of Italy and to have taught them agri-

culture and useful arts. His reign was so mild, pacific,

and beneficent that it was called the Golden Age.
The Romans, in honour of Saturn, celebrated an an-

nual festival called Saturnalia, during which general

mirth and license prevailed and slaves were waited on
at table by their masters, with whom they were allowed

to jest with impunity. Saturn was represented as an
old man, holding in his hand a scythe or pruning-knife,

with a serpent biting its own tail, (the emblem of eternity.)

Saturnalia. See Saturn.
Saturne. See Saturn.
Saturnin. See Saturninus.
Sat-ur-ni'nus or Saturnilus, one of the earliest

of the Syrian Gnostics, flourished about 125 a.d.

Sat-ur-ni'nus, (Claudius,) a Roman jurist, the time

of whose birth is unknown, is the supposed author of a

work entitled “ De Pcenis Paganorum.”
Saturninus, [Fr. Saturnin, si'tiiR'niN',] (Lucius

Appuleius,) a celebrated Roman demagogue, who
became a formidable enemy of the senate and aristo-

cratic party. He was tribune of the people in 102 B.C.,

and again in the year 100. He proposed an agrarian

law, which was passed. His conduct was so seditious

and violent that he was killed, by order of the senate, in

99 B.C.

See Smith, “ Dictionary of Greek and Roman Biography,” etc.

Saturninus, (Venulius,) a Roman jurist, supposed
to have lived in the time of Alexander Severus.

Saturnus. See Saturn.
Sat'yr, [Gr. Survpoc ; Lat. Sat'yrus ; Fr. Satyre,

si't&R'.J The Satyrs were fabulous beings, or demi-gods,

associated with the worship of Bacchus, and supposed
to have been the offspring of Mercury. They were rep-

resented as having a body like a man, with the legs and
feet of a goat, and small horns on the head. They were
fond of wine, sleep, and sensual pleasure, and were con-

founded or identified by some with the Fauni of the

Roman mythology. The older Satyrs were called Sileni.

Satyre or Satyrus. See Satyr.
Saucerotte, sos'rot', (Nicolas,) a French surgical

writer, born at Luneville in 1741, was chief surgeon of

a French army from 1794 to 1798. Died in 1814.

His grandson, Antoine Constant Saucerotte,
born at Moscow in 1805, became a physician at Lune-
ville. He wrote several works on medicine and natural
history.

Saul, [Heb. Sixty,] the son of Kish, and of the tribe
of Benjamin, was anointed first king of the Israelites, by
Samuel. He waged war successfully against the Am-
monites and Philistines, and in a battle with the Amalek-
ites took captive their king, Agag. Having through
disobedience incurred the displeasure of Jehovah, he
was killed in an engagement with the Philistines, to-
gether with three of his sons, B.c. 1056.

See I. Samuel ix.-xxxi.

Saul of Tarsus. See Paul, Saint.
Saulcy, de, deh so'se', (Louis F£licien Joseph

Caignart—kln'ytR',) a French archaeologist, born at
Lille in 1807. He published in 1836 an “Essay on the
Classification of Byzantine Coins,” which obtained the
prize from the French Institute. In 1842 he succeeded
Mionnet as a member of the Academy of Inscriptions,

and in 1859 became a senator. Having visited Pales-
tine in 1850, he published his “ Travels around the Dead
Sea and in the Biblical Lands,” (1852.) He has written
other works on numismatics, etc., and a “ Dictionnaire
Topographique abrege de la Terre Sainte,” (1877.)

Saulx de Tavannes. See Tavannes.
Saumaise. See Salmasius.
Saumarez or Sausmarez, de, deh so'mi'rl',

(James,) Lord, a British admiral, of French extraction,

born on the island of Guernsey in 1757. Having served
for a time in America, and subsequently against the
Dutch in 1781, he was appointed in 1793 to the com-
mand of the Crescent, and distinguished himself in

several engagements with the French. As commander
of the Orion, he assisted in gaining the victory over the

Spanish fleet off Saint Vincent in 1797, and was after-

wards second in command at the battle of the Nile.

Having been made rear-admiral of the blue in 1801, he
was appointed to command the squadron off Cadiz, and
soon after gained a signal victory over the united French
and Spanish fleet, for which achievement the order of
the Bath was conferred upon him. In the subsequent
war with Russia he commanded the Baltic fleet, and
after peace was restored was created in 1821 vice-ad-

miral of Great Britain. He was made a peer, with the

title of Baron de Sausmarez, in 1831. Died in 1836.

See Sir John Ross, “Memoirs, etc. of Admiral Lord de Sau-
marez,” 1838; Campbell, “Lives of the British Admirals.”

Saun'ders, (Sir Edmund,) an English jurist under
the reign of Charles II., rose to be chief justice of the

court of king’s bench in 1682. Died in 1683.

Saunders, (John Cunningham,) an English sur-

geon and oculist, born in Devonshire in 1773, published
treatises “ On the Diseases of the Eye” and “ On the

Anatomy and Diseases of the Ear.” Died in 1810.

Saun'ders, (Prince,) an American negro, born at

Thetford, Vermont, about 1775, was for a time teacher

of free coloured schools in Connecticut and at Boston.

He afterwards studied divinity and became pastor of a
church at Philadelphia. He was subsequently appointed
attorney-general of the republic of Hayti, where he died

in 1840.

Saunders, (William,) M.D., born in 1743, was ap-

pointed senior physician to Guy’s Hospital, London.
He wrote several medical works. Died in 1819.

Saun'der-son, (Nicholas,) an English scholar and
mathematician, born in Yorkshire in 1682. He lost his

sight at the age of twelve months, but, notwithstanding

this misfortune, he made rapid progress both in the

classics and the exact sciences. In 1711 he succeeded
Whiston as Lucasian professor of mathematics at Cam-
bridge, having previously received the degree of M.A.,
and in 1728 he was made Doctor of Laws. He was the

author of treatises on the “ Elements of Algebra” and
“ On Fluxions.” He was a friend of Newton and other

eminent philosophers of the time. Died in 1739.

See “ Pursuit of Knowledge under Difficulties,” vol. i., 1839.

Saurau, von, fon so'ro', (Franz,) Count, an Aus-
trian statesman, born in Vienna in 1760. He was ap-

pointed governor of the province of Austria in 1810, and
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governor of Lombardy in 1815. In the last-named year

he became the chief of all the chanceries of the empire.

Died about 1830.

Saurin, so'rflN', (Bernard Joseph,) a French drama-

tist, born in Paris in 1706, was a son of Joseph Saurin,

noticed below. He was the author of “ Spartacus,” a

tragedy, (1760.) “The Manners of the Time,” (“Moeurs
du Temps,”) and other comedies. He was a member of

the French Academy, and numbered among his friends

Voltaire and Montesquieu. Died in 1781.

See “Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Saurin, (Elias,) a French Protestant divine, born in

1639, was the author of “ Reflections on the Rights of

Conscience,” and other similar works. Died in 1703.

Saurin, (Jacques,) a French Protestant divine and
eloquent pulpit orator, born at Nimes in 1677. Having
studied at Geneva, he became in 1701 pastor of the

Walloon church in London, and subsequently resided

at the Hague, in Holland, where he preached for twenty-

five years with the highest reputation. He published

a large collection of sermons, some of which have been
translated into English, a treatise “ On the State of

Christianity in France,” (1725,) and “ Discourses, His-

torical, Theological, and Moral, on the Principal Events
of the Old and New Testaments.” Died in 1730.

See Charles Weiss, “ Notice sur la Vie de J. Saurin,” 1854;

J. P. Roman, “ Essai sur Saurin,” 1836 ; Haag, “ La France pro-

testante;” “Monthly Review” for March, 1785; “Nouvelle Bio-
graphie Generale.”

Saurin, (Joseph,) a French mathematician, brother

of Elias, noticed above, was born at Courtaison in 1659.

In 1707 he was elected to the Academy of Sciences, to

which he contributed a number of valuable scientific

essays. He was originally a Calvinist minister, but sub-

sequently became a Catholic. Died in 1737.
See Haag, “La France protestante.”

Sau'rin, (William,) an Irish jurist and statesman,

born in 1767, became attorney-general for Ireland in

1807. Died in 1840.

Sausmarez. See Saumarez.
Saussay, so'sM, (AndrE,) a French ecclesiastic, born

in Paris about 1595, was appointed preacher-in-ordinary

to Louis XIII., and made Bishop of Toul in 1649. He
published a work entitled “ Martyrologium Gallicanum.”
Died in 1675.
Saussaye, La. See La Saussaye, de.

Saussure, (Albertine Adrienne.) See Necker.
Saussure, de, deh so'sur', (Horace BEnEdict,) an

eminent Swiss naturalist, born at Geneva in February,

1740. He was assisted in his scientific studies by his

maternal uncle, Bonnet, and by the celebrated Haller,

and at the age of twenty-two became professor of philos-

ophy in the College of Geneva. Having made numerous
excursions among the Alps, Jura, and other mountain-
chains, with the view of exploring their natural phe-
nomena, he ascended in 1788 to the summit of Mont
Blanc. His most important work, entitled “Voyages
dans les Alpes,” was published in 4 vols. in 1796.
Among his other writings we may name a “ Physical
Dissertation on Fire,” (1759, in Latin,) “ Essays on Hy-
grometry,” (1783,) and “Relation abregee d’un Voyage
a la Cime du Mont Blanc en Aout, 1787,” (1787.) He
was the inventor of instruments called the cyanometer
and the diaphanometer, for ascertaining the transparency
of the air at different heights, and also made improve-
ments in the thermometer, hygrometer, etc. Of Saus-
sure, Cuvier observes, “The new facts which he has
signalized, and the errors he has destroyed, will always
render his labours infinitely valuable to naturalists, and
will make of them the principal base and true touch-
stone of the systems one can imagine for the future.”

Died at Geneva in 1799.

See Cuvier, “ Eloge de Saussure Senebier, “ Memoires his-

toriques sur la Vie et les Ecrits de Saussure,” 1801 ;
“ Nouvelle

Biographie Generale. ’

’

Saussure, de, (Nicolas,) a Swiss rural economist,
born at Geneva in 1709, was the father of the preceding.
He published several works on rural economy. Died
in 1790.
Saussure, de, (Nicolas ThEodore,) a chemist and

naturalist, born at Geneva in 1767, was a son of Horace

Benedict, noticed above. He published “Chemical Re-
searches on Vegetation,” (1804,) and contributed many
memoirs to several scientific journals. In 1810 he was
elected a corresponding member of the French Institute.

Died in 1845.
Sautel, so'tSl', (Pierre Just,) a French Jesuit and

Latin poet, born at Valence in 1613. He wrote several

elegant Latin poems. Died in 1662.

Sauvage, so'vizh', (Denis,) Sieur Du Parc, a French
litterateur, born about 1520, became historiographer to

Henry II. He edited the works of Froissart, Comines,
and Monstrelet. Died about 1587.

Sauvage, so'vizh', (Etienne Noel Joseph,) a Bel-

gian advocate, born at Liege in 1789. He was minister

of the interior from March to August, 1831, and became
president of the court of cassation in 1832.

Sauvages, de, deh so'vizh', (Franqois Boissier,) a

French medical writer and botanist, born at Alais (Gard)
in 1706. He became professor at Montpellier about

1740, and published, besides other works, “ Methodical
Nosology,” (“Nosologia Methodica,” 5 vols., 1763.)

Died in 1767.

See Barbaste, “ Etude sur Boissier de Sauvages,” 1791 ;
“ Bio-

graphie Medicale;” “Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Sauval, so'vil', (Henri,) a French historian, born
in Paris about 1620. He wrote a “ History of the An-
tiquities of Paris,” (3 vols., 1724.) Died in 1669 or 1670.

Sauveur, so'vur', (Joseph,) a French mathematician
and philosopher, born at La Fleche in 1653. He was
appointed in 1680 teacher to the pages of the dauphin-
ess, and in 1686 professor of mathematics in the Royal
College at Paris. He was elected to the Academy of

Sciences in 1696. He was especially distinguished for

his improvements in the science of acoustics, upon which
he published a number of essays. Died in 1716.

See Fontenelle, “Eloges;” Montucla, “Histoire des Mathd-
matiques.”

Sauzet, so'zi', (Jean Pierre Paul,) an eloquent
French advocate and politician, born at Lyons in 1800.

He gained distinction as counsel for the defence in

political trials, and was elected to the Chamber of
Deputies in 1834. He was minister of justice from
February to September, 1836. Between 1839 and 1848
he was elected President of the Chamber of Deputies
ten times. He presided during the revolution of Febru-
ary, 1848, and resisted the insurgents who invaded the

chamber. Since that event he has taken no part in

public life.

See Cormenin, “ Livre des Orateurs Louis Blanc, “ Histoire
de dix Ans;” “ Nouvelle Biographie Generate.”

Sav'age, (Edward,) an American painter and en-

graver, born at Princeton, Massachusetts, in 1761, was
a pupil of Benjamin West. He painted the family of
Washington. Died in 1817.

Sav'age, (Henry,) an English divine, born in Wor-
cestershire about 1604, was chaplain-in-ordinary to

Charles II., and rector of Bladon, in Oxfordshire. He
published a “History of Baliol College.” Died in 1672.

Savage, (John,) an English divine of the eighteenth

century, published a “ Collection of Letters of the An-
cients, whereby is discovered the Morality, Wit, Hu-
mour, etc. of the Greeks and Romans.” Died in 1747.
Savage, (John,) an American jurist, born about 1780.

He was chief justice of the supreme court of New York
for fourteen years. Died at Utica in October, 1863.

Savage, (Richard,) an English poet, noted for his

misfortunes and for his dissolute habits, was born in

London in 1698. He is believed to have been a natural

son of the Countess of Macclesfield and the Earl of

Rivers. He was abandoned by his mother and placed
with a nurse, who was charged to bring him up in ig-

norance of his birth. Having subsequently discovered
the secret of his parentage, he made many ineffectual

attempts to obtain recognition and support from Lady
Macclesfield. He was befriended by Sir Richard Steele

and Dr. Johnson. Among his works were “The Wan-
derer,” a poem, (1729,) and several dramas. He killed

a man in a brawl in 1727, and was condemned to death,

but was pardoned. Died in 1743.

See Johnson, “Lives of the Poets.”
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Savaron, sf'vf'rdN', (Jean,) a French historian and
political writer, born at Clermont in 1550. Fie was an
advocate of the rights of the tiers-etat, (third estate,) and
wrcte, besides other works, a “ History of the States-

General,” (1615.) Died in 1622.

See Niceron," Memoires Moreri,“ Dictionnaire Historique

H. Cochon, “Etudes historiques et litteraires sur J. Savaron,”

1847.

Savart, sI'vIr', (F£lix,) a French savant, born at

Mezieres in 1791, was a physician. Fie succeeded Am-
pere as professor of physical philosophy in the College

of France. He wrote on the vibrations of bodies and
the laws of their communication. Died in Paris in 1841.

See “Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Savary, st'vi're', (Anne Jean Marie RenI;,) Due
de Rovigo, an able French general and diplomatist,

born at Marcq (Ardennes) in 1774. He entered the

army in 1790, served as captain under Moreau in 1796,

and was aide-de-camp of Desaix in Egypt in 1798-1800.

He became aide-de-camp to Bonaparte in 1800, a gen-

eral of brigade in 1803, and general of division in 1805.

Having obtained command of a corps, he gained a vic-

tory over the Russians at Ostrolenka in 1807. In 1808

he received the title of Due de Rovigo, and was sent on
a diplomatic mission to Madrid. He succeeded Fouche
as minister of police in June, 1810. He adhered to Bona-
parte after his defeat at Waterloo, and offered to accom-
pany him to Saint Helena, but was detained in prison

at Malta seven months. He wrote autobiographic “ Me-
moires,” (8 vols., 1828.) In 1831 he obtained the chief

command of the army in Algeria. Died in 1833.

See Achii.le Roche, “De MM. le Due de Rovigo et le Prince

de Talleyrand,” 1823 ; Thiers, “ History of the Consulate and the

Empire;” “Nouvelle Biographie Generale ;” “London Quarterly

Review” for July, 1823.

Savary, (Francois.) See Braves, de.

Savary, (Jacques,) a French writer on commerce,
born in Anjou in 1622. He published a work entitled

“ The Complete Merchant,” (“ Le parfait Negotiant,”)

which was translated into the principal European lan-

guages. Died in 1690.

Savary, (Nicolas,) a French traveller, born at Vitre,

in Brittany, in 1750. He set out in 1776 for Egypt, where
he passed three years, and subsequently visited the

Grecian Archipelago. On his return to France he pub-

lished a translation of the Koran, accompanied with

notes, and a Life of Mohammed, which is esteemed the

best in the French language. His “ Letters on Egypt”
came out in 1785, and obtained great popularity, having

been translated into English, German, Dutch, and Swed-
ish. His “Letters on Greece” came out a short time

after his death, which took place in 1788. He also trans-

lated from the Arabic a tale entitled “The Loves of

Anas Eloujoud and Ouardi,” (1789.)

Savary des Brulons, si'vf're' di bRii'liN',

(Jacques,) a son of Jacques Savary, noticed above, was
born in 1657. He was appointed inspector-general of

manufactures in 1686. With the aid of his brother

Philemon Louis, he compiled a “ Dictionary of Com-
merce, Arts, and Trades,” (3 vols., 1723-30.) Die.d in

1716. Philemon Louis was born in 1654; died in 1727.

Savelli. See Honorius III.

Saverien, stv're-i.N', (Alexandre,) a French savant

and writer, born at Arles about 1722, was a naval en-

gineer, (ingenieur de marine.) He wrote, besides other

works, a “Marine Dictionary,” (“Dictionnaire de Ma-
rine,” 1758,) and a “History of Modern Philosophers,”

(4 vols., 1760-73.) Died in Paris in 1805.

See “Nouvelle Biographie G^n^rale.”

Saverio. See Xavier, (Francis.)
Savery, sfv're', (Roland,) an eminent Flemish

landscape-painter, born at Courtray in 1576, was a pupil

of his father. He was patronized by the emperor Ru-
dolph II., for whom he worked at Prague. He removed
to Utrecht in 1612. Many of his pictures are rocky land-

scapes adorned with figures of animals. Died in 1639.
Sa'ver-y, (Thomas,) Captain, an English engineer,

and one of the inventors of the steam-engine. He was
associated with Newcomen as patentee of the invention

for producing a vacuum under the piston. Died in 1715.

Savigny, von, fon si'vtiTye', (Friedrich Karl,) an
eminent German jurist, of French extraction, born at

Frankfort-on-the Main in 1779. He published in 1803
an important work entitled “ Right of Possession,”
(“ Recht des Besitzes.”) In 1804 he married Miss Bren-
tano, a sister of the poet of that name. He became
professor of law at Landshut in 1808, and obtained in

1810 a chair in the University of Berlin, which he filled

thirty-two years. Fie was appointed a member of the
council of state about 1817. His principal works are
a “ History of Roman Law during the Middle Ages,” (6
vols., 1815-31,) and “System of Modern Roman Law,”
(“ System des heutigen Romischen Rechts,” 8 vols.,

1840-48.) In 1842 he was appointed minister of justice

of Prussia. “ His ideas have made the tour of the world,”
says Laboulaye

;
“ they have transformed the science.”

Died in October, 1861.

See Laboulaye, “F. C. de Savigny,” 1842; Rudorff, “Erin-
nerung an Savigny,” 1862; Stinzing, “ F. C. von Savigny,” 1862

;

“ Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Savile or Saville, (George.) See Halifax, Mar-
quis of.

Savile, sav'il, (Sir Henry,) an English mathemati-
cian and classical scholar, born in Yorkshire in 1549.
Fie graduated at Oxford in 1570, and, after his return
from a tour on the continent, became tutor in the Greek
language and mathematics to Queen Elizabeth. He was
made provost of Eton College in 1596, and was subse-
quently knighted by James I. He was the founder of two
professorships in the University of Oxford, besides other
liberal donations to that institution, to which he also
bequeathed a valuable library. Among his principal
publications are “ Lectures on the First Book of Euclid’s
Elements,” a collection of English historians, entitled

“Rerum Anglicarum Scriptores post Bedam,” (1596,)
and an excellent edition of the works of Saint Chrys-
ostom, (1613.) He died in 1622, having acquired the
reputation of one of the most profound and accomplished
scholars of his time. “ We may justly deem him,” says
Hallam, “ the most learned Englishman in profane liter-

ature of the reign of Elizabeth.”

See Wood, “ Athens Oxonienses;” Allibone, “ Dictionary of
Authors.”

Savioli, sl-ve-o'lee, (Luigi Victor,) an Italian poet,
born at Bologna in 1729. He wrote Anacreontic poems,
entitled “Amori,” (1795.) Died in 1804.
Savonarola, sii-vo-ifi-ro'H, (Giovanni Michele,)

an eminent Italian physician, born at Padua in 1384, was
a grandfather of Girolamo, noticed below. He became
professor of medicine at Ferrara, and published several
medical works. Died in 1461.

Savonarola, [Fr. Savonarole, si'vo'ni'rol',] (Gi-
rolamo,) a celebrated Italian reformer and pulpit
orator, born at Ferrara in 1452. He became a Dominican
monk in 1475. His first attempts to preach proved a
failure

;
but he persevered until he became an eloquent

and popular preacher. He boldly denounced the cor-

ruptions of the Church, and the vices of priests and
monks. He also advocated republicanism or political

liberty. In 1491 he was chosen prior of the convent of
Saint Mark at Florence, where he effected important
reforms. He acquired great political influence at Flor-
ence, and after the expulsion of the Medici (1494) was
the leader of the liberal party, called “ Piagnoni,” (pefin-

yo'nee,) by which a new constitution was adopted on
Christian principles. Having refused to submit to papal
authority, he was excommunicated by Alexander VI. in

1497. The popular enthusiasm grew cool, a reaction

ensued, and the enemies of Savonarola gained the ascend-
ency in Florence. He was arrested, tortured, condemned,
and strangled in May, 1498. A few years later, Raphael
painted his portrait in the Vatican among the saints and
doctors of the Church. Savonarola published, besides
other works, “The Triumph of the Cross,” etc.,

(“Triumphus Crucis de Veritate Fidei,” 1497.) “His
absolutely blameless moral character, his wonderful
abilities, his command of all the knowledge of his time,

his power of communicating his own holiness to others,

even his rigid authority as regards the great doctrines

of his Church, who will impeach?” (“Quarterly Re-
view,” article on Savonarola, reprinted in the “Living

a, e, I, c, u, y, long; &, h, 6, same, less prolonged; a, e, 1, 6 ,
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Age,” vol. 1. p. 641, 1856.) His complete works were
published at Lyons, (6 vols., 1633-40.)

See T.Neri, “Apologia in Difesa della Dottrina di G. Savonarola,”

1564: Pico della Mirandola, “Vita Savonarola?,” 1674; Spang-
enberg, “ Leben, Lehre und Tod Savonarola,” 1557; Burlamac-
chi, “Vita di G. Savonarola,” 1764; Rudelbach, “ Savonarola und
seine Zeit,” 1835; Fr. Karl Meier, “ G. Savonarola,” 1836; E.
Marion or Marin, “Vie de J. Savonarole,” 1839; P. J. Carle,
“ Histoire de Savonarole,” 1842; Madden, “Life and Martyrdom
of Savonarola,” 2 vols., 1853 ; Perrens, “ Savonarole, sa Vie,” etc.,

1854; P. Villari, “Storiadi G. Savonarola,” i860, (translated into
English by Horner, 1863;) W. Hodgson, “Reformers and Mar-
tyrs,” Philadelphia, 1867; “London Quarterly Review” for July,

1856; “ Blackwood’s Magazine” for June, 1863 ; “British Quarterly
Review” for November, 1849.

Savot, st'vo', (Louis,) a French physician and anti-

quary, born at Saulieu in 1579, was physician to Louis
XIII. He published several treatises on medicine and
numismatics. Died in 1640.

Savoy, Counts and Dukes of. See Amadeus and
Charles Emmanuel.
Saw'yer, (Caroline M. Fisher,) wife of T. J. Saw-

yer, noticed below, was born at Newton, Massachusetts,
in 1812. She has published several religious works, and
made numerous translations from the German and
French. In 1861 she became editor of the “Ladies’
Repository.”
Saw'yer, ( Sir Robert, ) an English lawyer and

statesman, rose to be attorney-general in 1680. He
was afterwards a member of Parliament for the Univer-
sity of Cambridge. He was accessory to the death of
Lord Russell. Died in 1692.

Sawyer, (Thomas Jefferson, D.D„) an American
Universalist preacher, born in Windsor county, Ver-
mont, in 1804. He published a “Discussion of the
Doctrine of Universal Salvation,” (1854.)
Sax, stks, (Antoine Joseph Adolphe,) a Belgian

maker of musical instruments, born at Dinant in 1814.
He invented the saxophone and other brass instruments
of military music. He became professor of music in the
Conservatory of Paris in 1857.
Sax, siks, [Lat. Sax'ius,] (Christoph,) a German

scholar, bom in Saxony in 1714. He became in 1753
professor of history at Utrecht. His chief work is his

“Onomasticon Literarium, sive Nomenclator historico-

criticus praestantissimorum omnis zEtatis, Populi, Arti-

umque Formulae Scriptorum,” etc., (8 vols., 1775-90.)
This is a dictionary of the eminent authors of all ages
and countries. Died in 1806.

Saxe, siks, (Hermann Maurice,) [Ger. Moritz
von Sachsen, mo'rits fon siks'en,] Count of, a fa-

mous general, born at Goslar or Dresden, in Saxony,
October 28, 1696, was a son of Augustus II., Elector
of Saxony and King of Poland, and the Countess von
Konigsmark. He entered the army in 1708, and dis-

tinguished himself in several battles against the Swedes
and French. About 1720 he entered the French ser-

vice. He was elected Duke of Courland in 1726, but
was soon driven out of that duchy by the Russians and
Poles. He was for a time the favoured lover of Anna
Ivanovna, who became Empress of Russia in 1730. In

1734 he fought against the Austrians and obtained the
rank of lieutenant-general in the French army. He
captured Prague in 1741, was raised to the rank of
marshal of France in 1744, and obtained command of
the army in Flanders in 1745. He gained victories over
the allies at Fontenoy, (1745,) Raucoux, (1746,) and
Laufeld, (1747.) He had married a Countess of Loben
about 1712, but he obtained a divorce from her a few
years later. Pie wrote a work on military affairs, en-
titled “My Reveries,” (“ Mes Reveries,” 5 vols., 1757.)
Died in 1750. His daughter, Madame Dupin, was a
grandmother of George Sand the authoress.

See Baron d'Espagnac, “ Histoire du Marechal Saxe;”RANFT,
“Leben des Grafen von Sachsen,” 1746; La Barre du Parcq,
“Biographic et Maximes du Marshal de Saxe,” 1851; C. von
Weber, “Moritz von Sachsen,” 1863; Major-General J. Mit-
chell, “Biographies of Eminent Soldiers of the Last Four Cen-
turies,” 1865; A. Thomas, “ Eloge de Maurice Comte de Saxe,”
759 1

“ Nouvelle Biographie Generate “Edinburgh Review” for
October, 1864; “ Fraser’s Magazine” for April, 1841.

Saxe, s&ks, (John Godfrey,) a distinguished Ameri-
can humorous poet, born in Franklin county, Vermont,
in 1816. He graduated at Middlebury College, Vermont,
in 1839, and subsequently became editor of the “ Bur-

lington Sentinel.” He was elected State’s attorney in

1851. A collection of his poems appeared in 1849.
They rank among the most successful productions of
their kind, and have obtained extensive popularity. A
new edition of his collected poems was published in

1864. He produced in 1866 “The Masquerade, and
other Poems,” in 1872 “Fables and Legends of Many
Countries,” in 1873 “Proud Miss McBiide,” and in

1875 “ Leisure Day Rhymes.’’

Saxe-Coburg, Prince of. See Coburg.
Saxe-Weimar, Duke of. See Bernhard.
Saxius, (Christoph.) See Sax.
Sax'o Gram-mat'I-cus, (genitive, Saxo'nis Gram-

mat'ici,) an eminent Danish historian, born in the first

half of the twelfth century, was a priest, and secretary
of Absalom, Archbishop of Lund. He wrote (in Latin)
a “History of Denmark,” which is one of the most cu-
rious documents of the middle ages. It abounds in

traditions and romantic or fabulous legends. Died
about 1204.

See Reimer, “De Vita Saxonis Grammatici,” 1762; G. L.
Baden, “Om vor Danske Histories Fader Saxo Grammaticus,”
1809: J. B. Carpzov, “ Dissertatio de Vita et Scriptis Saxonis
Grammatici,” 1762.

Sax'ton, (Rufus,) an American general, born at

Deerfield, Massachusetts, in 1824, graduated at West
Point in 1849. He was appointed a brigadier-general
of volunteers about April, 1862, and defended Harper’s
Ferry with success in May of that year. He was assigned
to the command at Port Royal about the end of 1862,
and was employed in South Carolina until 1865.
Say, si, (Horace Emile,) a French writer on politi-

cal economy, son of Jean Baptiste, noticed below, was
born near Paris in 1794. He has published a “History
of the Commercial Relations between France and Bra-
zil,” etc., and other works.
Say, (Jean Baptiste,) a distinguished French writer

on political economy, born at Lyons in 1767. At an
early age he visited England, where he became conver-
sant with the writings of Adam Smith. In 1794 he was
one of the founders of “La Decade philosophique.” a
literary and political journal in Paris, of which he was
principal editor for six years. He was appointed in

1799 a member of the Tribunate, but resigned on Napo-
leon’s becoming emperor. He was a member of the
Academy of Sciences at Saint Petersburg, and of other
learned institutions. Among his principal works are a
“Treatise on Political Economy,” (2 vols., 1803,) which
has been translated into the principal European lan-

guages, a “Catechism of Political Economy,” (1815,)
and “ On England and the English.” Died in. 1832.

Say, (Jean Baptiste Leon,) grandson of the pre-

ceding, was born in 1826. He has been three times

(1875-1882) minister of finance in the French republic,

and in May, 1880, he was elected president of the senate.

Say, (Samuel,) an English dissenting divine, born in

1675, became paster at Westminster in 1734- He was
author of poems and prose essays. Died in 1743.
Say, (Thomas,) an Ameiican naturalist, born at

Philadelphia in 1787. In 1819 he accompanied Long’s
expedition to the Rocky Mountains as chief zoologist.

His principal work is an “ American Entomology,”
illustrated. Died in 1834.

Say, (William,) an English mezzotinto engraver,

born at or near Norwich in 1768. He engiaved history,

landscapes, etc. Died in 1834.

Sayce, (Archibald Henry,) the Rev., a philo-

logist, was born at Shirehampton in 1846. He has

published works on the Assyrian and other languages,

and was a member of the Old Testament Revision

Committee.
Saye and Sele. See Fiennes, (William.)
Say'ers, (P'rank,) an English physician and writer,

born in London in 1763. He published “Dramatic
Sketches of the Ancient Northern Mythology,” (1790,)
“ Disquisitions, Metaphysical and Literary,” (I793>) and
other works. Died m 1817.

Sayous, sf'yoo', (Pierre Andr£,) a Swiss littera-

teur, born at Geneva in 1808. He published, besides
other works, a “History of French Literature among
Foreign Nations,” (it PEtranger,) (2 vols., 1853.)

< as k; 9 as s; g hard; g asj; G, H, ¥., guttural; N, nasal; R, trilled; s as 2; th as in this. (Jf^’See Explanations, p. 23.)
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Scacchi, skdk'kee, (Fortunato,) an Italian anti-

quary and monk, born at Ancona about 1572. He pub-
lished “ Sacrorum Elasochrismatum Myrothecia,” (3 vols.,

1625-37.) Died in 1643.
Scaevola, sSv'o-la, [Fr. Sc£vole, si'vol',] (C. Mu-

CIUS,) a Roman, who, according to the ancient legends,

went to the camp of Porsena, then besieging Rome,
and attempted to kill him with a dagger. He was seized

by the guards of the king, who ordered him to be put to

death. Scsevola, it is said, held his right hand in a fire,

which was at hand, until it was consumed, so that Por-

sena, struck with admiration at his extraordinary forti-

tude, spared his life. From this circumstance he is said

to have received the surname of Scaevola, or “ left-

handed.”
Scaevola, (Publius Mucius,) a Roman jurist, was

elected consul in 133 B.C., and two years after was created

pontifex maximus. He was the author of several legal

works.
Scsevola, (Quintus Cervidius,) a Roman jurist,

lived under the reign of Marcus Antoninus. Fie num-
bered among his pupils Septimius Severus, afterwards

emperor. There are extracts from his works contained
in the Digest of Justinian.

Scsevola, (Quintus Mucius,) surnamed the Augur,
became a Roman consul, with L. Cecilius Metellus, 117

B.c. He was eminent as a jurist, and was one of the

teachers of Cicero, who has introduced him into his

treatises “ De Oratore,” “De Amicitia,” and “De Re-
publica.” His wife was a daughter of C. Lselius Sapiens.

Died after 88 B.c.

Scsevola, (Quintus Mucius,) surnamed Pontifex,
was the son of Publius, noticed above. He was chosen
consul in 95 B.C., and was subsequently proconsul of

Asia, and pontifex maximus. He enjoyed a high repu-

tation as a jurist and orator, and wrote several legal

works, which are not extant. Having been proscribed

by the younger Marius, he was killed in the temple of

Vesta, 82 B.C. His virtues are highly extolled by Cicero.

Scala, sk&'H, (Bartolommeo,) an Italian writer,

born in 1430, published a “ History of the Florentine

Republic.” His daughter Alessandra was distinguished

as a classical scholar, and became the wife of the poet
Marullus. Died in 1497.

Scala, della, del'li ski'lii, or Scaligeri, ski-le-ja'-

ree, (Can Francesco,) an Italian military commander,
born about 1290, was a prominent leader of the Ghibe-

line faction in Lombardy. He died in 1329, having been
ruler over Verona nearly twenty years. He was a liberal

patron of literature and the fine arts, and has been cele-

brated by Dante, who found an asylum at his court.

Scala, della, (Mastino,) an uncle of the preceding,

became Podesta of Verona about 1260. He was assas-

sinated about 1275.
Scal'i-ger, [Lat. Scal'iger, genitive Scal'igeri,]

(Joseph Justus,) a celebrated philologist, a son of Julius

Caesar, noticed below, was born at Agen, in France, in

August, 1540. Under the instruction of his father he
early became a proficient in the Latin language, and
subsequently studied Greek and the Oriental languages

in Paris. He became professor of belles-lettres at the

University of Leyden in 1593, and numbered among his

pupils the celebrated Grotius. Among his numerous
works, which are characterized by the most profound
learning and critical acumen, we may name his treatise

“ De Emendatione Temporum,” (1583,) being an ex-

planation of the Julian period, “ Thesaurus Temporum,”
(1606,) Latin poems and epistles, a Latin translation of

Arabian proverbs, besides commentaries on Ausonius,

Varro, and other classics. He adopted the Protestant

religion in his youth, and took an active part in the civil

war about 1568. He was generally recognized as the

most eminent scholar of his time. Died at Leyden in

1609. “ Scaliger,” says Niebuhr, “ stood on the summit
of universal solid philological learning in a degree that

none have reached since
;
so high in every branch of

knowledge, that from the resources of his own mind he

could comprehend, apply, and decide on whatever came
in his way.” (Quoted in the “ Quarterly Review,” i860.)

“ The two greatest scholars of the sixteenth century,”

says Hallam, “are yet unnamed; Joseph Scaliger and

Isaac Casaubon. The former, son of Julius Caesar
Scaliger, and, in the estimation at least of some, his in-

ferior in natural genius, though much above him in

learning and judgment, was perhaps the most extraordi-

nary master of general erudition that has ever lived. . . .

He was, in fact, conversant with all ancient, and very
extensively with modern, literature. ... In the depart-
ment of philology he was conspicuous as an excellent

critic, both of the Latin and Greek languages; though
Bayle, in his own paradoxical but acute and truly judi-

cious spirit, has suggested that Scaliger’s talents and
learning were too great for a good commentator,—the

one making him discover in authors more hidden sense
than they possessed, the other leading him to perceive

a thousand allusions which had never been designed.”
(“ Introduction to the Literature of Europe.”)

See Heinsius, “ Orationes II. in Obitum J. J. Scaligeri,” 1609;

J. Bernays, “J. J. Scaliger,” Berlin, 1855 ;
“ Scaligerana,” Am-

sterdam, 1695; Charles Nisard, “ Le Triumvirat littdraire au
XVI Si&cle ;” Juste Lipse, “J. Scaliger et I. Casaubon,” 1852;
Nic^ron, “ Memoires “ Nouvelle Biographie Gdn6rale ;” “ Quar-
terly Review” for July, i860.

Scaliger, (Julius Czesar, ) a celebrated Italian

scholar and critic, father of the preceding, was born on
Lago di Garda or at Padua on the 23d of April, 1484.

His real name is said to have been Bordone. He pre-

tended to be descended from the noble family Della
Scala. He studied medicine, and practised some years

in Italy. According to his own account, he served sev-

eral campaigns in the army of the emperor Maximilian
in his youth. In 1525 he removed to Agen, France, to

which he had been invited by the bishop of that diocese.

There he practised medicine and passed the rest of his

life. He married Andiette de Roques-Lobejac about

1528. Scaliger published, besides other works, “An
Oration against Erasmus,” (“Adversus D. Erasmum
Oratio,” 1531,) “On the Principles of the Latin Lan-
guage,” (“De Catisis Linguae Latinae,” 1540,) “Seven
Books of Poetry,” (“Poetices Libri septem,” 1561,) and
“ On the Art of Poetry,” (“ De Arte Poetica.”) He was
an excellent classical scholar, and was considered one of

the greatest intellects of his time. His stature was tall,

his presence dignified and imposing. He died at Agen
in October, 1558.

See J. J. Scaliger, “ DeVetustate et Splendore gentis Scaligerte

et Vita J. C. Scaligeri,” 1.594 : Bayle, “ Historical and Critical Dic-
tionary Briquet, “filoge de J. C. Scaliger,” 1812; Nic£ron,
“ Mdmoires ;” “Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Scaligeri. See Scala, della.
Scam'mon, (Eliakim P.,) an American general,

born in Maine, graduated at West Point in 1837. He
became a captain in 1853, and a brigadier-general of

volunteers in October, 1862. He was taken prisoner

on the Kanawha River in February, 1864.

Scamozzi. See Bertotti-Scamozzl
Scamozzi, skS-mot'see, (Vincenzio, ) an Italian

architect and writer, born at Vicenza in I 5 S2 - Having
spent some time at Rome and Naples, he settled at

Venice, where he was employed to finish some works
left incomplete by Sansovino and Palladio, who had
recently died. He afterwards constructed the church

of San Niccolo di Tolentino, and the range of buildings

called the Procuratie Nuove at Venice. He was em-
ployed in 1604 by the Archbishop of Salzburg to design

the cathedral in that city, which is esteemed one of his

master-pieces. His work entitled “ Architettura Uni-
versale” came out in 1616, a few months before his

death.

See Scolari, “Vita di Scamozzi,” 1837; Milizia, “ Memorie
degli Architetti Cicognara, “ Storia della Scultura Temanza,
“Vita di V. Scamozzi,” 1770; “Nouvelle Biographie Gendrale.”

Scan'der-beg, [from Scantier or Iskander,* “ Alexan-

der,” and beg, “lord” or “chief,”] a celebrated Eastern

warrior, born in Albania in 1404, was originally named
George Castriota, (or Castrioto.) At an early age

he was sent by his father, a prince of Albania, who was
tributary to the Turks, to the court of Amurath II.,

* Byron speaks of him under the name of Iskander :

—
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“ Land of Albania ! where Iskander rose,

Theme of the young, and beacon of the wise,

And he, his namesake, whose oft-baffled foes

Shrunk from his deeds of chivalrous emprise.”
Childe Harold,

canto ii., stanza xxxviii.
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where he soon acquired the favour and confidence of

that monarch. His father having died in 1432, his prin-

cipality was seized by the Sultan, upon which Scander-

beg entered into an agreement with Huniades, com-
mander of the Christian army in Transylvania, to betray

into his hand the Turkish forces under his command.
He soon after took possession of his hereditary do-

minions, and renounced Mohammedanism, in which he
had been educated. He subsequently carried on a

successful war with the Turks, and in 1462 assisted

Ferdinand, King of Naples, against the Count of Anjou.

Died in 1467.

See Major-General J. Mitchell, “Biographies of Eminent
Soldiers of the Last Four Centuries,” 1865 ; Hammer-Purgstall,
“Geschichte des Osmanisches Reichs;” C. G. Moore, “George
Castriot, surnamed Scanderbeg Monardo, “ Vita di G. Castrioto,”

1591; S. Puffendorf, “ G. Castriotie Historia,” 1684; Paganel,
“Histoire de Scanderbeg,” 1855; M. Barlesio, “De Vita, Mori-
bus ac Rebus gestis G. Castrioti,” 1537; “ Nouvelle Biographie
Generali-.”

Scapinelli, ski-pe-nel'lee, (Lodovico,) an Italian

poet, born at Modena in 1585, was blind from his birth.

Died in 1634.
Scapula, ski'poo-li, (Johann,) a German philologist,

born about 1545, was employed as a proof-reader in the

printing-office of Henry Estienne at Geneva. He pub-

lished a “ Lexicon Graeco-Latinum,” (1579,) an abridg-

ment of Stephanus’s (Estienne’s) “Thesaurus.”
Scaramuccia, ski-ri-moot'chl, (Lodovico,) an Ital-

ian painter and engraver, born at Perugia in 1616, was a
pupil of Guido Reni. Died in 1680.

Scarborough, skar'bur-eh, (Sir Charles,) an Eng-
lish physician, born about 1616. He succeeded Harvey
as Lumleian lecturer on anatomy in 1656. He was after-

wards appointed first physician to Charles II., James II.,

and William III. He was the author of several medical
and mathematical treatises, and was a Fellow of the

College of Physicians. Died in 1693.
Scarcellino. See Scarsella.
Scarlatti, skaR-lit'tee, (Alessandro,) a celebrated

Italian composer and musician, born at Naples about

1656, was a pupil of Carissimi. His productions are

very numerous, including one hundred operas and three

thousand cantatas, and he is said to have originated

ritornels and violin accompaniments. Died in 1725.

See Fetis, “ Eiographie Universelle des Musiciens.”

Scarlatti, (Domenico,) a son of the preceding, was
born in 1683. He was appointed in 1735 chapel-master
to the Queen of Spain. His principal work is a collec-

tion of pieces for the harpsichord. Died about 1755.
Scarlatti, (Giuseppe,) a composer, born at Naples in

1718, was a son or nephew of the preceding. He com-
posed numerous operas. Died at Vienna in 1796.

Scarlett, (James.) See Abinger.
Scar'lett, (Sir James Yorke,) an English general,

born in 1799. He served in the Crimean war of 1854,
and attained the rank of major-general. In 1869 he was
created a G.C.B. Died in 1871.

Scarpa, skaR'pi, (Antonio,) a celebrated Italian

anatomist and surgeon, born at La Motta, in Friuli, on
the 13th of June, 1747. He studied under Morgagni,
at Padua, and was appointed professor of anatomy at

Modena in 1772. After a journey to France and Eng-
land, he obtained the chair of anatomy in the University
of Pavia in 1783. He acquired a European reputation

by his researches and treatises on the anatomy of the

ear, the organs of smell, the nerves of the heart, etc.

In 1801 he produced an able treatise on the diseases of
the eye. He received the title of surgeon to Napoleon
in 1805. Among his numerous works is an excellent

“Treatise on Hernia,” (“ Sull’ Ernie Memorie,” 1809.)

He was an accomplished scholar, and a very skilful

draughtsman. He was never married. Died in 1832.

See Tagliaferri, “ Ragionamento intorno !a Vita del Cavaliere
A. Scarpa,” 1834; Tipaldo, “ Biografia degli Italiani illustri

B£gin, notice in the “Biographie Mddicale “Nouvelle Bio-
graphie Gent-rale.”

Scarron, ski'riN', (Paul,) a French dramatist and
comic writer, born in Paris about 1610. After leading
a very dissolute life, he was deprived of the use of his

limbs by an accident, at the age of twenty-seven, and
henceforth devoted himself to literature. His principal

works are “The Comic Romance,” (1651,) and the
“Aineid Travestied.” He married in 1652 Mademoi-
selle d’Aubigne, afterwards known as Madame de
Maintenon. (See Maintenon.) Died in 1660.

See Cousin d’Avalon, “ Scarroniana,” 1801 ; Baillet, “ Juge-
ments des Savants;’’ Tallemant des Reaux, “ Historiettes
“Nouvelle Biographie Generale;” “Retrospective Review,” vol.

xii.
,
1825.

Scarsella, skaR-sel'li, or Scarsellino, skaR-sSl-

lee'no, (Ippolito,) a skilful Italian painter, born at

Ferrara about 1560. He imitated Paul Veronese with
success. Died in 1621.

Scars'gill or Scar'gill, (W. P.,) an English writer,

published, among other works, “ Provincial Sketches,”
“The Usurer’s Daughter,” and “The Puritan’s Grave.”
Died in 1836.

Scau'rus, (M. zEmilius,) a Roman soldier and states-

man, born in 163 B.C. After serving for a time in

Spain, he became successively praetor urbanus, consul,

and princeps senatus. His talents and virtues are eulo-

gized by Cicero. He died about 90 B.C., and his widow
afterwards married the celebrated Sulla.

See Drumann, “ Geschichte Roms.”

Scaurus, (M. TEmilius,) a son of the preceding,

served as quaestor under Pompey in the Mithridatic

war, and afterwards filled several offices in the republic.

He was chiefly noted for his profligacy and extrava-

gance, and was twice brought to trial for his crimes,

being on both occasions defended by Cicero.

Scaurus, (Mamercus,) a grandson of the preceding,

was distinguished as a poet and orator. Accused of high
treason and other crimes, he committed suicide, 34 a.d.

Sceve, siv, (Maurice,) a French poet, born at Lyons,
was an advocate by profession. Among his works are

“La Saulsaye,” (1547,) and “Le Microcosme, ou petit

Monde,” (1562.) Died in 1564.
Scevole. See Sc^evola.
Schaaf, shtf, (Charles,) a German Orientalist, born

in 1646, became professor of the Oriental languages
at Leyden. He published several grammatical works.
Died in 1729.
Schack, von, fon shik, (Adolf Friedrich,) a

German litterateur, born near Schwerin in 1815. He
published a “ History of Dramatic Literature and Art
in Spain,” (1845,) which has a high reputation, and made
several translations from the Persian.

Schad, shit or shid, (Johann Baptist,) a German
philosopher, born at Mursbach in 1758. He succeeded
Fichte as professor of philosophy at Jena about 1800,

and obtained a chair of philosophy at Kharkof, in Rus-
sia, in 1804. He published several esteemed works
designed to popularize the philosophy of Fichte. Died
in 1834.

See his Autobiography, 2 vols., 1804.

Schadow, shi'do, (Johann Gottfried,) a cele-

brated German sculptor, born at Berlin in 1764. Having
spent several years in Italy, he returned to Berlin in

1788, and was subsequently appointed director of the

Academy of Arts. Among his master-pieces are statues

of Frederick the Great, Marshal Bliicher, and General
Ziethen, a group of Queen Luise and her sister, the

Duchess of Cumberland, the monument of Luther at

Wittenberg, and that of Tauenzien at Breslau. He
numbered among his pupils Dannecker, Rauch, and
other eminent sculptors, and he is regarded as the

founder of the modern school of sculpture in Germany.
He was the author of several valuable treatises on art.

Died in 1850.

See his autobiography, entitled “ Kunstwerke und Kunstan-
sichten,” 1849; Nagler, “ Allgemeines Kiinstler-Lexikon.”

Schadow, (Rudolf,) a sculptor, a son of the pre-

ceding, was born in 1785. He was instructed by his

father, and afterwards visited Rome, where he died in

1822. He left several portrait-busts and statues of great

beauty. Among the latter may be named “ The Girl fast-

ening her Sandal.”
Schadow-Godenhaus, von, fon shi'do go'den-

howss', (Friedrich Wilhelm,) an eminent painter of

history and portraits, a brother of the preceding, was
born at Berlin in 1789. He studied at Rome under
Cornelius and Overbeck, whose peculiar views of art
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he adopted. (See Cornelius and Overbeck.) Having
joined the Catholic Church while at Rome, he returned

to Berlin, where he became professor in the Academy of

Fine Arts, and in 1826 succeeded Cornelius as director

of the Academy at Dusseldorf. Among his principal

historical pictures are the Four Evangelists, in the

Werder Church at Berlin, an “ Ascension of Mary,” in

the Paulskirche at Aix-la-Chapelle, and a series repre-

senting “ Paradise,” “ Purgatory,” and “Hell.” Schadow
numbers among his pupils Lessing, Schroter, and other

distinguished German artists. Died in 1862.

See Nagler, “Allgemeines Kiinstler- Lexikon ;” “Nouvelle
Biographie Generale.”

Schaeffer. See Schaffer.
Schaeffer, sha/fer, (Charles Frederick,) an Ameri-

can divine and scholar, born at Germantown in 1807,
graduated at the University of Pennsylvania in 1827.
He has been chairman of the faculty in the Lutheran
Seminary in Philadelphia since its organization in 1864.
He has published, besides numerous other works, an
excellent translation from the German of Lechler’s “Acts
of the Apostles : an Exegetical Commentary,” etc., (1866.)
Schafei. See Shafey.
Schafarik, shi'fa-rik, written also Safarik, (Paul

Joseph,) a distinguished philologist and antiquary, born
in Northern Hungary in 1795. Among his works are a
“ History of the Slavonic Language and Literature,”
etc., (in German, 1826,) “Slavonic Ethnology,” and
“Bohemian Antiquities.” Died in 1861.

Schaff, shaf, (Philip,) D.D., a theologian and divine
of the German Reformed Church, was born in Switzer-
land in 1819. He graduated at Berlin in 1841, and in

1844 emigrated to America, and was appointed professor
of theology at Mercersburg, Pennsylvania. He pub-
lished “ The Principles of Protestantism,” (in German
and English, 1845,) a “ History of the Apostolic Church,”
(in German, 1851,) a “ History of the Christian Church
from the Birth of Christ to the Reign of Constantine,
a.d. 1-311,” (1859,) “The Person of Christ the Miracle
of History, (1865,) “ The CreedsofChristendom,”(1876,)
a Dictionary of the Bible (1880,) and many other works.
He became in 1870 professor in the Union Theological
Seminary, New York, and was chairman of the Ameri-
can Bible Revision Commrtee.
Schaffer or Schaeffer, (Jakob Christian.) a Ger-

man naturalist, born at Querlurt, Pmssia, in 1718. He
wrote on entomology, botany, etc., and was ski'ful

in the fabrication of optical instruments. He died in

1790.

Schaffner, shif'ner, (Martin,) a German historical

and portrait painter of Ulm, flourished from 1508 to

1539. His works are highly praised.

Schagen, van, vin sKtPgen or sKf'Hen, (ZEgidius,)
a Dutch historical painter, born at Alkmaar in 1616.

Among his works are interiors and conversation-pieces.

Died in 1668.

Schalcken, sKil'ken, (Godfrey,) a Dutch painter

of genre, born at Dort in 1643, was a pupil of Gerard
Dow. He painted the effects of candle-light with suc-

cess. Died at the Hague in 1706.

Schaldemose, shil'deh-mo'seh, (Friedrich Ju-
lian,) a Danish litterateur, born in the island of Fionia
in 1782, made numerous translations from the German,
English, French, and other languages, and published
several original works.

Schall, shil, (Johann Adam,) a German Jesuit and
missionary, born at Cologne in 1591. He went to China
in 1622, and obtained favour at the court of Peking by
his skill in astronomy and other sciences. Died in

Peking in 1669.

Schall, (Karl,) a German dramatist, born at Breslau
in 1780, was the founder, and for many years the editor,

of the “Breslau Zeitung.” Died in 1833.
Schaller, shil'ler, (Anton,) a German painter, born

at Vienna in 1772 ; died in 1844.
Schaller, (Johann,) a brother of the preceding, was

born in 1777. He became in 1823 professor of sculp-

ture in the Academy at Vienna. Died in 1847.
Schaller, (Julius,) a German writer, born at Magde-

burg in 1810, published a “History of Natural Philos-

ophy from Bacon to the Present Time,” (1844.)

Schammai, sham'mT, a celebrated Jewish doctor of
law, lived at Jerusalem about 80-50 B.C., and was a rival

of Hillel the Elder.

See Geiger et Geissmann, “ Brevis Commentatio de Hillela ct

Schammai,” 1707.

Schamyl. See Shamyl.
Schanfari. See Shanfaree.
Schank, shank, ? (John,) a Scottish naval officer and

engineer, born in Fifeshire in 1740. He served in the
American war, and was subsequently employed in the
defence of the British coast against the French. He was
made admiral of the blue in 1821. Died in 1823.
Schannat, shin'nit, (Johann Friedrich,) a Ger-

man historian, born at Luxemburg in 1683. He wrote
several works on German history. Died in 1739.
Schard, shaRt, (Simon,) a learned German lawyer

and compiler, born in Saxony in 1535, published “ Opus
historicum de Rebus Germanicis,” (4 vols., 1574.) Died
in 1573.

Scharling, shaR'ling, (Carl Emile,) a Danish theo-
logian, born at Copenhagen in 1803. He published,
besides other works, “The Theological Review,” (1837
-49 -)

Scharling, (Edward Augustus,) a chemist, abrother
of the preceding, was born at Copenhagen in 1807.
Scharnhorst, von, fon shaRn'hoRst, (Gerhard

David,) a Prussian commander and military writer,

born at Hamelsee, in Hanover, in 1756. He was pres-
ent at the battle of Auerstadt, in 1806, and, as chief of
Bliicher’s staff, distinguished himself at Eylau, in 1807.
Having been made lieutenant-general, and retaining the
position of chief of the staff of Bliicher, he was severely
wounded in the battle near Grossgorchen, and died from
the effects of his wound, in June, 1813.

See Boyen, “Beitrage zur Kenntniss von Scharnhorst,” 1833;
Clausewitz, “ Leben von Scharnhorst,” 1832.

Schatz, shits, (Georg,) a German writer, born at

Gotha in 1763, published fables, sonnets, and critical

essays
;

he also made a translation of Machiavelli’s
“History of Florence,” (unfinished.) Died in 1795.
Schauflein or Schauffelein. See Scheuffelin.
Schaumbourg. See Lippe-Schaumbourg.
Schedone. See Schidoni.
Schedoni, ski-do'nee, (Pietro,) an Italian philoso-

pher, born in the duchy of Modena in 1759, published
several works on moral philosophy. Died in 1835.
Scheele, sheel, [Sw. pron. shfl'leh,] (Carl Wil-

helm,) an eminent Swedish chemist, born at Stralsund
in December, 1742. He served an apprenticeship to an
apothecary of Gothenburg, and devoted his leisure and
his nights to the study of chemistry. About 1770 he re-

moved to Upsal, where he formed friendships with Gahn
and Bergman. In 1774 he produced a remarkable treatise

on Manganese. He discovered tartaric acid, fluoric (or

fluo-silicic) acid, barytes, chlorine, and several other
substances. He settled as an apothecary at Koping in

1775. In 1777 he published his discovery of “ empyreal
air,” (oxygen. j This gas had been previously discovered
by Priestley ; but Scheele was not aware of the fact.

He was the first that ascertained the composition of
prussic acid. Among his works is a “Treatise on Air
and Fire,” (1777.) He was an excellent observer and
experimenter. Died at Koping in 1786.

See Vicq-d’Azyr, “ filoge de Scheele,” 1787; Gezelzus,
“ Biographiskt-Lexicon F. Hoefer, “ Histoire de la Chimie
“ Nouvelle Biographie G^n^rale.”

Scheelstrate, van, vin sKal'stRi'teh or shil'stRit,

or Schelstraate, sKSl'stRi'teh, (Emanuel,) a Flemish
antiquary and priest, born at Antwerp in 1649, was a zeal-

ous asserter of papal supremacy. Died in Rome in 1692.

Scheemakers, sKa'mi'kers, (Pieter,) a distin-

guished sculptor, born at Antwerp in 1691, studied at

Rome, and subsequently resided many years in England.
Among his principal works are the monuments to Shak-
speare and Dryden in Westminster Abbey, and the statue

of Lord Clive in the India House. Died about 1770.

Schefer, sha'fer, (Leopold,) a German physician

and litterateur, born in Lower Lusatia in 1784, published
numerous poems and novels. Died in 1862.

Scheffer, shef'fer, (Arnold,) a brother of Ary
Scheffer, was born in Holland in 1796. He was for a
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time associated with Armand Carrel as editor of the
“ National” in Paris. He published (in French) “ Po-
litical Pictures of Germany,” “Essays on Four Political

Questions,” and other works. Died in 1853.
Scheffer, (Ary,) an eminent painter, of French ex-

traction, born at Dort, in Holland, in 1795, studied under
Guerin in Paris. He painted portraits of La Fayette,

Beranger, and Lamartine. He worked chiefly in Paris.

Among his master-pieces are “ Francesca da Rimini,”

(1835,) Byron’s “Giaour,” “Christ the Comforter,”

(1836,) Goethe’s “Faust,” “Margaret at the Spinning-
Wheel,” and “ Margaret at Church.” He married the

widow of General Baudrand about 1850. His works
are characterized as sentimental and poetical. Died
near Paris in 1858.

See £tf.x, “Ary Scheffer,” 1859; Mrs. Grote, “Life of Ary
Scheffer,” i860; “ Nouvelle Biographie Generale;” “London
Quarterly Review” for July, i860; “Blackwood’s Magazine” for

November, i860.

Scheffer, (Henri,) a painter, a brother of the pre-

ceding, was born at the Hague in 1798. He studied in

Paris under Guerin. Among his works we may name
“Charlotte Corday protected by the Members of the

Section against the Fury of the People,” and “ Parents
Weeping for the Death of their Child.” Died in 1862.

Scheffer, shef'fer, (Henry Theophilus,) a grandson
of Johann Scheffer, noticed below, was born at Stock-
holm in 1710. He acquired considerable reputation

as a chemist, and was a member of the Academy of

Sciences in his native city. Died in 1759.

Scheffer, (Johann,) a German scholar, born at

Stra^burg in 1621, published editions of numerous
classics, and a treatise “ On the Naval Militia of the

Ancients.” Died in 1679.

Scheibe, (Theodor,) a popular German novelist.

Died in 1881.

Scheibel, (Johann Gottfried,) a German Protes-

tant theologian, born at Breslau in 1783. He became
professor of theology therein 1818. Died in 1843.

Scheid, sKlt, [Lat. Schei'dius,] (Evf.rard,) an
eminent Dutch philologist, born at Arnhem in 1742,
became professor of Oriental literature at Leyden.
Among his principal works are an Arabic Grammar,
“Minerva, seu de Causis Latinse Lingua,” and “ Ebn-
Doreydi Kassida, sive Idyllium Arabicum,” etc. Died
in 1795.
Scheidius, See Scheidt.
Scheidt, shit, (Balthasar,) a German scholar and

theologian, born at Strasburg in 1614, became professor

of Oriental languages in his native city. He was the

author of several learned works. Died in 1670.

Scheidt, [Lat. Schei'dius,] (Christian Ludwig,)
a German jurist, born at Waldenburg in IJ09. He
studied at Gottingen, and became professor of the law
of nature and of nations at Copenhagen. He was the

author of several legal works, in Latin. Died in 1761.

Scheiner, shi'ner, (Christoph,) a German Jesuit

and savant, born near Mundelsheim, in Suabia, in 1575,
became professor of mathematics and astronomy at In-

golstadt. He observed the spots on the sun in 1611,

wrote a number of scientific works, and was the in-

ventor of the instrument called the pantograph. Died
in 1650.

See “Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Schelhammer, sh§l'hlm'mer, (Gunther Chris-
toph,) a German physician and writer, born at Jena in

1649, became professor of medicine at Kiel, in Holstein.

Died in 1716.

Schelhorn, sh?l'hoRn, (Johann Georg,) the Elder,
a German theologian and scholar, born at Memmingen
in 1694. He became pastor of that town in 1734, and
published, besides other works, “ Literary Amenities,”
(“ Amcenitates Literariae,” 7 vols., 1725.) He was dis-

tinguished as a bibliographer. Died in 1773.
Schelhorn, (Johann Georg,) the Younger, born

at Memmingen in 1733, published several historical and
theological works. Died in 1802.

Scheller, shel'ler, (Immanuel Johann Gerhard,)
a German lexicographer, born at Jhlow, in Saxony, in

1735. He published a “Complete Latin-German and
German-Latin Dictionary,” (3 vols., 1783,) a “Small

Latin Dictionary,” a “Latin Grammar,” and other simi-

lar works. Died in 1803.

Schelling, von, fon shSl'ling, (Frtedrich Wil-
helm Joseph,) an eminent German philosopher, born
at Leonberg, near Stuttgart, on the 27th of January,

1775. His early education was directed by his father, a

distinguished Orientalist, who became prelate at Maul-
bronn. About 1790 he entered the University of Tu-
bingen, where he studied philosophy and theology and
remained until 1795. In the latter year he published a

treatise “On the Possibility of a Form of Philosophy,”
(“ Ueber die Moglichkeit einer Form der Philosophic,

”

etc.,) and “ On the Ego as the Principle of Philosophy,”
(“ Vom Ich als Princip der Philosophie.”) He removed
about 1795 to Leipsic, where he was employed as tutor

to a young nobleman, and in 1798 became professor-

extraordinary at Jena, which was then the great focus

of German philosophy. Here he associated with Fichte

and Hegel, and delivered lectures on philosophy which
excited great enthusiasm and displayed a remarkable
beauty of style. He produced, in rapid succession,
“ Ideas for a Philosophy of Nature,” (“ Ideen zu einer

Philosophie der Natur,” 1797,) “On the Soul of the

World,” etc., (“Von der Weltseele, eine Hypothese der

hohern Physik,” etc., 1798,) a “First Sketch of a System
of the Philosophy of Nature,” (“ Erste Entwurf eines

Systems der Naturphilosophie,” 1799,) and a “System
of Transcendental Idealism,” (“ System des transcen-

dentalen Idealismus,” 1800.)

In 1803 he was appointed professor of philosophy at

Wurzburg, and in 1808 became secretary to the Academy
of Arts in Munich, where he remained until 1841. He
obtained the chair of philosophy in the University of

Munich about 1826. His celebrity as a lecturer attracted

multitudes of students from various countries of Europe.
He was appointed president of the Academy of Sciences,

and was ennobled by the King of Bavaria. Having lost

his first wife, Caroline Michaelis, in 1810, he married
Pauline Gotter. He succeeded Hegel as professor of

philosophy at Berlin in 1841.

Schelling is one of the four chief metaphysical philoso-

phers of Germany. His system, like those of Fichte and
Hegel, was originally a sort of idealistic pantheism ; but
in his later writings his views seem to approximate more
and more nearly to those which may be said to form
the philosophic basis of Christianity. On his succeeding
Hegel, in 1841, he was hailed as one who was destined

to deliver Philosophy from the logic of pantheism and
lead her back to Christ. Schelling is distinguished from
the other great philosophers of Germany by his com-
bining with rare intellectual powers poetic gifts of a

high order.

Among his works, besides those already mentioned, are
“ Bruno, or the Divine and Natural Principle ofThings,”
(“Bruno, oder fiber das gottliche und natfirliche Princip

der Dinge,” 1802,) “ Philosophy and Religion,” (“ Phi-

losophie utid Religion,-” 1804,) and “ On the Relation of

Art to Nature,” (“Ueber das Verhaltniss der bildenden

Kfinste zu der Natur,” 1807.) He regarded art as the

perfect union of the real with the ideal. He also wrote
“ Philosophic Researches on the Essence of Human
Liberty,” (“ Philosophischen Untersuchungen fiber das

Wesen der menschlichen Freiheit,” 1809.) He died at

Ragaz, in Switzerland, in August, 1854, leaving several

sons and daughters. His collected works were pub-
lished at Stuttgart, in 14 vols. 8vo, 1856-61.

See Rosenkranz, “ Schelling, Vorlesungen gehalten im Sommer
1842,” etc., 1843; Matter, “ Schelling, on la Philosophie de la

Nature,” etc., 1845 ; L. de Lom^nie, “ M. Schelling, par tin Homme
de Rien,” 1844 : Coleridge, “ Biographia Literaria Ritter,
“History of Philosophy;” Appleton’s “New American Cyclo-

paedia.”

Schellinks, sKil'links, (Daniel,) a Dutch landscape-

painter, born at Amsterdam in 1633 or 1638; died in

1701.

Schellinks, sKel'links, (Willem,) a Dutch painter

of landscapes and sea-ports, born at Amsterdam in 1632,

was a brother of Daniel. He worked in England. Ac-
cording to Bryan, he was a first-rate artist. Died in 1678.

Schemmelpenninck, sKem'mel-pen'nink, or

Schimmelpenninck, sKim'mel-pen'nink, (Rutger
Jan,) a Dutch statesman, born at Deventer in 1761,
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was grand pensionary of Holland in 1805. He refused

to hold office under King Louis Bonaparte. Died in

1825.

See M. C. van Hall, “R. J. Schimmelpenninck,” etc., 1847;
“ Nouvelle Biographie Generate.”

Schenck, shSnk, (Johann,) a German medical writer,

born in Brisgau in 1531, practised at Friburg. Died in

1598 .

Schenck, (Johann Georg,) a medical writer, a son
of the preceding, born at Friburg; died about 1620.

Schenck, sklnk, (Robert C.,) an American lawyer
and general, born in Warren county, Ohio, in 1809. He
represented a district of Ohio in Congress from 1843 to

1851, and was minister to Brazil in 1852-53. He com-
manded a brigade at Bull Run, July 21, 1861, was
wounded at the second battle of Bull Run, August 30,

1862, and was raised to the rank of major-general about
October of that year. He was a Republican member
of Congress for the third district of Ohio from 1863 to

1869, and was chairman of the committee of ways and
means in the Fortieth Congress and the Forty-first

Congress. He was re-nominated a member of Congress
in 1870, and was minister to Great Britain 1871-76.
Schenk, sKSnk, (Martin,) a Dutch soldier of for-

tune, noted for his courage and ferocity, was born in

Gelderland in 1549. He served for a time under William
of Orange, but subsequently went over to the Duke of

Parma. Dissatisfied, however, with his treatment, and
thinking his services ill rewarded, he joined the patriots

in 1585, and performed many daring exploits, among
which was the capture of Bonn. Having attempted to

take Nymwegen in 1589, he was drowned while making
his retreat.

See Motley, “United Netherlands,” vol. ii. chaps, ix.-xx.

Schenkels, shSnk'els, (Lambert Thomas,) a Dutch
grammarian, born at Bois-le-Duc in 1547. He wrote on
grammar and mnemonics. Died about 1630.

Schenkendorf, von, fon shSnk'en-doRf, (Max,)
born at Konigsberg about 1784, wrote “Christian
Poems,” and other poetical works. Died in 1817.

Scherer, shl'raiR', (Barth£lemi Louis Joseph,) a

French general, born at Delle (Haut-Rhin) in 1747. He
obtained the chief command of the army of the Pyrenees
in 1795, and defeated the Austrians at Loano in Novem-
ber of that year. He was minister of war from July,

1797, to February, 1799, after which date he commanded
in Italy for a few months. Died in 1804.

See “Nouvelle Biographie Gdnerale De Courcelles, “Dic-
tionnaire des Gen^raux Fran^ais.”

Scherr, sh§R, (Thomas Ignaz,) a German teacher
and educational writer, born at Hohenrechberg, in

Wiirtemberg, in 1801, was the founder of the Institute

for the Deaf and Dumb at Zurich.

Scherz, sh§Rts, (Joseph Georg,) a German jurist

and antiquary, born at Strasburg in 1678, became pro-

fessor of law at Halle in 1711. Died in 1754.
Scheuchzer, shoiK'tser, (Johann,) a Swiss natural-

ist, born at Zurich in 1682, became professor of natural

history in his native city. He published a number of

botanical works, in Latin. Died in 1738.

Scheuchzer, (Johann Jakob,) a Swiss naturalist and
physician, brother of the preceding, was born at Zurich
in 1672. He was the author of several scientific works,
among which we name a “Natural History of Switzer-

land,” (in German, 3 vols., 1708,) and “Physica Sacra,”

or natural history of the Bible, (8 vols., 1732-37,) written

in German and translated into French and Latin. Died
>n 1733-

See “ Nouvelle Biographie Geuera'c.

”

Scheuchzer, (Johann Kaspar,) son of the pre-

ceding, was born at Zurich in 1702. He translated

Kampfer’s “ History of Japan” into English, and pub-
lished a “Treatise on Inoculation.” Died in 1729.

Scheuffelin, shoif'feh-leei/, or Scheuffelein, shoiff-

feh-lln', (Hans,) an eminent German painter and wood-
engraver, born at Nuremberg about 1490, was a favourite

pupil of Albert Diirer. His engravings resemble those
of Diirer. He worked at Nordlingen, where he died in

1539 or 1540.

See Renouvier, “ Des Types et des Manieres des Maitres-
Graveurs.”

Scheuren, shoi'ren, (Kaspar,) a German landscape-
painter of the Dusseldorf school, was born at Aix-la-
Chapelle in 1810.

Scheutz, shoits, (George and Edward,) two scien-

tific Swedes of the present century, distinguished as
inventors of a machine which calculates mathematical
tables and prints the results. Edward is a son of George.
Their machine is said to be a success. A gold medal
was awarded to the inventors by a committee of the
Exposition of Paris in 1855.
Schiavone, ske-l-vo' nl, (Andrea,) an Italian

painter, surnamed Medula, was born at Sebenico, in

Dalmatia, in 1522. Among his master-pieces are “The
Nativity of Christ,” and the “ Assumption of the Virgin.”

He excelled as a colorist, and was employed by Titian
in painting the ceilings of the Library of San Marco, in

Venice. Died in 1582.

See Vasari, “Lives of the Painters;” Lanzi, “History of
Painting in Italy;” Ridolfi, “ Vite degli Pittori Veneti.”

Schiavonetti, ske-l-vo-net'tee, (Luigi,) an Italian

engraver, born at Bassano in 1765, was a friend of Bar-
tolozzi, whose style he imitated successfully. He resided

many years in London, where he died in 1810. Among
his best works are a “ Mater Dolorosa,” after Van Dyck,
and the “ Nativity of Christ,” after Correggio.
Schicht, shiKt, (Johann Gottfried,) a German

composer and writer on music, was born near Zittau in

1753. His works are principally oratorios and other

sacred music. Died in 1823.

Schick, shik, (Gottlieb,) a German painter, born
at Stuttgart in 1779, studied in Paris under David. He
painted history and portraits, and acquired a high repu-
tation. Died in 1812.

Schickard, shik'k&Rt, or Schickhard, shik'hlRt,

(Wilhelm,) a German Orientalist and astronomer, born
at Herrenberg, near Tubingen, in 1592. He became
pastor at Nurtingen in 1616, and professor of Hebrew
at Tubingen in 1619. He also learned Arabic, Persian,

and Turkish without a master. He published several

works on Oriental languages and on astronomy. Died
at Tubingen in 1635.

See Schnurrer, “Schickard’s Leben,” 1792; “Nouvelle Bio-
graphie Generale.”

Schidoni, ske-do'nee, or Schedone, ski-do'nl,

(Bartolommeo,) an Italian painter, born at Modena in

1560. He painted both historical pieces and portraits

with success, and is esteemed one of the best imitators

of Correggio. Died in 1615.

Schikaneder, shee'kl-nl'der, (Emanuel,) a Ger-
man dramatist, born at Ratisbon in 1751. His principal

work, the “ Zauberflote,” (“ Magic Flute,”) was set to

music by Mozart, and enjoyed great popularity. Died
in 1812.

Schilder, shil'der, (Charles Andreievitch,) a Rus-
sian general, born about 1795, was distinguished as a
military engineer. Died in 1857.

Schill, von, fon shil, (Ferdinand,) a Prussian par-

tisan officer, born near Pless in 1773. He commanded
a regiment or free corps, with which he fought against

the French and performed daring exploits. He was
attacked by the Dutch and Danes at Stralsund, and was
killed in the defence of that place, in 1809.

See “ Schilliana,” 1810-19; Haken, “Ferdinand von Schill,”

1824; Daering, “Leben Schill’s,” 1838.

Schiller, von, fon shil'ler, (Johann Christoph
Friedrich,) the great national poet ofGermany, was born
at Marbach, November 10, 1759. His father was for a time

an army-surgeon, and was afterwards employed by the

Duke of Wiirtemberg as inspector of his nurseries and
ornamental gardens. From his mother, whose maiden-
name was Kodweis, the poet appears to have inherited

his sensitive and enthusiastic temperament and his love

for poetry. His parents having removed to Ludwigs-
burg, he was sent to the Latin school of that town. His
mother wished him to become a minister

;
but his tastes

led him in a different direction. At first he made choice

of the legal profession, but soon after turned his attention

to medicine. Later the works of Shakspeare, Rousseau,
and Goethe appear to have determined the direction of

his mind to the drama and general literature. Lessing,

Herder, and Klopstock seem to have had no unimportant
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influence in the formation of his literary character. Among
his earliest essays in composition were an epic poem
entitled “ Moses,” and two dramas, “ Der Student von
Nassau” and “ Cosmo von Medici,” of which only a few
fragments have been preserved. In 1777, when only

eighteen years of age, he wrote “The Robbers,” (“Die
Rauber,”) a tragedy of extraordinary power, though he
himself, at a later day, characterized it as a “monster for

which fortunately there was no original.” It was trans-

lated and read in every part of Europe, and, having been
remodelled, was brought out on the stage at Mannheim
in 1782. The author, having gone incognito to witness

the representation, was arrested, and the Duke of Wtir-

temberg sternly forbade him to write anything except
what related to the medical profession. To escape from
this intolerable thraldom, he fled to Mannheim, and after-

wards spent some time in Franconia, near Meiningen ;

subsequently (in 1783) he was naturalized as a subject of

the Elector-Palatine, and was thus freed from all control

of the Duke of Wiirtemberg. He took up his residence

at Mannheim, where he became poet to the theatre. About
this time he wrote his tragedies of “ Fiesco” and “ Cabale
und Liebe.” He began in 1784 to edit the “Thalia,”
a literary journal, chiefly devoted to the stage, in which
were published the first parts of his tragedy of “ Don
Carlos.” In 1785 he left Mannheim for Leipsic, where he
made the acquaintance of Huber and the elder Korner,
and wrote his beautiful “Ode to Joy,” (“Lied an die

Freude.”) His tale entitled the “ Ghost-Seer” (“ Geist-

Sieher”) was never finished. Having visited Weimar
in 1787, he acquired the friendship of Goethe, Herder,
and Wieland, and, on the recommendation of Goethe,
was appointed in 1789 professor of history at Jena. The
next year he married Charlotte von Lengefeld, a lady of

fine intellect and culture. In 1791 he brought out his

“ History of the Thirty Years’ War,” (pronounced by
Carlyle in 1824 as the best historical performance which
Germany could boast of,) and soon after commenced his

“ Wallenstein,” which was completed in 1799. It is per-

haps his greatest work, and is regarded by many as the

finest tragedy in the German language. It consists of
three parts, “The Camp of Wallenstein,” (“Wallen-
stein’s Lager,”) “The Piccolomini,” and the “Death of

Wallenstein,” (“Wallenstein’s Tod.”) The second and
third parts, rendered into English blank verse by Cole-

ridge, constitute one of the most admirable and perfect

translations to be found in our language. In 1799 Schiller

removed to Weimar. His growing intimacy with Goethe
appears to have exercised a most happy influence upon
the productions of his genius. Between 1799 and 1801

he composed, besides smaller works, his dramas entitled

“The Maid of Orleans,” (“Die Jungfrau von Orleans,”)
“ Mary Stuart,” and “ The Bride of Messina,” (“ Die
Braut von Messina.”) He was associated with Goethe
in contributions to the “ Musen-Almanach,” of which
for a time Schiller was the editor. Among his minor
poems “The Song of the Bell” (“Das Lied von der
Glocke,” 1801) may claim the first place. Nothing more
admirable in its way has ever been written in any lan-

guage, ancient or modern. In it the three great events

of human life—Birth, (or Christening,) Marriage, and
Death, all marked by the ringing of the bell—are touched
upon with an exquisite beauty and pathos which, had
the author composed nothing else but this single poem,
would have secured him a place among those rare poets

whose fame seems destined to be coeval with the exist-

ence of the human race. In 1804 Schiller produced his
“ William Tell,” the most popular of all his dramas.
He died on the 9th of May, 1805, of an affection of the

lungs, under which he had suffered for many years. His
last words, uttered a little before he expired, were,
“ Many things are growing plain and clear to me.”
As a poet, Schiller is characterized by strong feeling

and intense ideality. His mind is eminently subjective,

all his representations being strongly coloured with his

own individuality, and in this one respect he is much
inferior as a dramatist to Goethe ;

but his enthusiastic

faith in ideal excellence, and his deep and earnest sym-
pathy with all human joy and sorrow, have given him
an influence over the common heart of mankind not

possessed by his many-sided and more gifted rival.

There is indeed between Schiller and Goethe something
of the same kind of difference that exists between Byron
and Shakspeare, the one being characterized by intense
concentrated feeling, the other by endless variety. The
comparison, however, fails to do justice to Schiller, who,
if he had less passion, had far greater wealth of thought
and far higher moral endowments than Byron. On the
other hand, Goethe, though scarcely yielding to Shak-
speare in his profound knowledge of the human heart
or in the inexhaustible riches of his ideas, was yet infe-

rior to the great English dramatist in the very point in

which he was inferior to Schiller, viz., in a deep and
earnest sympathy with universal humanity; and this

will explain why the dramatic works of Goethe, though
giving proof of genius of the richest and rarest order,
have never possessed that strong hold upon the popular
heart for which the dramas of Schiller and Shakspeare
are so remarkable.

See Thomas Carlyle, “Life of Schiller,” 1825; E. Lytton
Bulwer, “Life and Works of Schiller,” 1847; H. Doring, “ F.
von Schiller: biographisches Denkmal,” 1832; Viana, “Schiller’s
Leben und Werken,” 1836 : Hoffmeister, “ Schiller’s Leben,” 5
vols., 1838-42; E. Boas,“ Schiller und Goethe im Xenienkampfe.”

Schilling, (Friedrich Gustav,) a German novelist
and dramatic writer, born at Dresden in 1766, became
a captain in the Saxon army. His works display much
originality and talent for invention. Died in 1839.

Schilling, (Gustav,) a German writer on music, born
in Hanover in 1805, published a “Universal Dictionary
of Music,” and other similar works. Died in i860.

Schilling, (Johann,) a German sculptor, bom at
Mittweida, in Saxony, in 1828. Among his works are
his “ Wounded Achilles,” his “ Four Seasons ” on the
Briihl terrace at Dresden, his statue of Schiller at
Vienna, and the national monument on the edge of the
Niederwald, by the Rhine.

Schilter, shil'ter, (Johann,) a German jurist, born
at Pegau in 1632, published a number of legal and anti-

quarian works, in Latin. Died in 1705.
Schimmelpenninck. See Schemmelpenninck.
Schimmelpenninck, shim'mel-pen'nink, (Mary

Anne,) an English authoress, originally named Galton,
was born at Birmingham in 1778. Her mother was a
Barclay, highly gifted and a good scholar. Mary Anne
Galton was a cousin of Priscilla Gurney and of Mrs.
Fry. She was well versed in Latin, German, and French.
In 1806 she married a Dutchman named Lambert Schim-
melpenninck, who is said to have been a brother of the
pensionary or chief ruler of Holland. She joined the
Moravian Church about 1818. She wrote, besides other

works, “ Memoirs of Port-Royal,” (2 vols., 1853.) Died
in 1856.

See “ Life of M. A. Schimmelpenninck,” 2 vols., 1859, the first

volume of which is autobiography ;

“ Living Age” for April 16, 1859.

Schimper, shfiN'paiR', (Guillaume Philippe,) a
French naturalist, born in Alsace in 1808, has published
a number of botanical treatises, and “ Palaeontologica
Alsatica.”

Schimper, shlm'per, (Wilhelm,) a German natu-

ralist and traveller, born at Mannheim in 1804, visited

Egypt, Arabia, and Abyssinia, and published in 1834
his “Travels in Algeria.”
Schinderhannes, shln'der-hin'nes, or Schindei-

hans, shin'der-hinss', a German robber-chief of the
eighteenth century, who for several years infested with
his band the shores of the Rhine. He was taken and
executed, with a number of his companions, in 1803.

His adventures form the subject of a novel by Leitch
Ritchie.

Schindler, shind'ler,
(
Valentine,

) a German
scholar, and professor of Oriental languages at Witten-
berg, was the author of “ Institutiones Hebraicae,” and
other works. Died in 1611.

Schinkel, shink'el, (Karl Friedrich,) a German
architect of great celebrity, born at Neu-Ruppin, in

Brandenburg, in March, 1781, was a pupil of David
Gilly, of Berlin. He practised landscape-painting in

his early life. About 1804 he visited Italy. Having
returned to Berlin in 1806, he became about 1815 archi-

tect of the king, who employed him in the erection of
public edifices in his capital. He designed the Royal
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Museum, a large building of the Ionic order, which was
greatly admired, and the theatre in Berlin. Among his

other works was a theatre at Hamburg. He preferred

the Greek style of architecture. Died in 1841.

See F. Kugler, “ K. F. Schinkel; eine Charakteristik,” etc.,

l842.

Scliinner, shin'ner, (Matthew,) a German or Swiss
bishop, called Cardinal de Sion, was born in the

Valais about 1470. He became a cardinal in 1511. He
instigated the Swiss to fight against Francis I. of France,
and took an active part in the battle of Marignano,

(1515.) Died in 1522.
Schirach, von, fon shee'rlK, (Gottlob Benedict,)

a German historian, born in Upper Lusatia in 1743.
In 1770 he became professor of philosophy at Helm-
stedt. He published, among other works, a “ Biography
of the Emperor Charles VI.,” (1776,) for which he was
ennobled by the empress Maria Theresa. He trans-

lated Plutarch’s “ Lives” into German. Died in 1804.

Schirmer, sheeR'mer, (Johann Wilhelm,) a Ger-
man landscape-painter of great merit, and professor at

the Academy of Dusseldorf, was born at Jtilich in 1807.

Schischkow. See Shishkof.
Schlagintweit, shll'gin-ttfrlt', (Adolf,) a German

traveller, born at Munich in 1829. Having explored
the Alps in company with his brother Hermann, he pub-
lished in 1850 an account of their researches. In 1854 he
set out for India, accompanied by his brothers Hermann
and Robert, for the purpose of making scientific investi-

gations. Adolf was killed at Kashgar in 1857 or 1858.

An account of their travels and researches in India was
published about 1861. Hermann died in 1882.

Schlatter, shlat'ter, (Michael,) a Swiss divine and
missionary, born at Saint Gall in 1716, emigrated to

America, where he assisted in organizing the synod of

the German Reformed Church. Died in 1790.

Schlegel, shla'gel, (Johann Adolf,) a German
divine and pulpit orator, born at Meissen in 1721,

became professor of theology at Zerbst. He published
“Fables and Tales,” in verse, and “ Spiritual Songs.”
Died in 1793.
Schlegel, (Johann Elias,) elder brother of the pre-

ceding, was born at Meissen in 1718. He published the

tragedies of “ Hermann” and “ Canute,” and the com-
edy of “ Dumb Beauty,” (“ Stumme Schonheit.”) Died
in 1749.

See J. H. Schlegel, “ Leben J. E. Schlegels,” 1770.

Schlegel, (Johann Friedrich Wilhelm,) son of

the following, was born at Copenhagen in 1765, and
became professor of law in his native city in 1800. He
wrote several legal works in Danish. Died in 1836.

Schlegel, (Johann Heinrich,) a younger brother
of Johann Adolf, noticed above, was born at Meissen in

1724. He became professor of history and royal his-

toriographer at Copenhagen. He wrote a “ History of

the Danish Kings of the House of Oldenburg,” and
translated several of Thomson’s dramas into German.
Died in 1780.

Schlegel, (Johann Karl,) fourth brother of August
Wilhelm von Schlegel, noticed below, was born at Zerbst
in 1758. He wrote “Ecclesiastical History of North-
ern Germany,” (1828,) and other works. Died in 1831.

Schlegel, (Karl Gustav Moritz,) brother of the

preceding, was born at Hanover in 1756. He became
superintendent-general and first preacher at Harburg,
and wrote several theological works. Died in 1826.

Schlegel, von, fon shla'gel, (August Wilhelm,) a

celebrated German poet, Orientalist, and critic, born at

Hanover on the 8th of September, 1767, was a son of

Johann Adolf, noticed above. He was a pupil of Heyne
at the University of Gottingen, which he quitted in 1793.
In 1797 he became professor or teacher of Greek and
Latin at Jena. In the early part of his life he formed a

friendship with Schiller. About 1798 Schlegel and his

brother Friedrich began to edit the “ Athenaeum,” a

critical review, which had great influence in propagating
the principles of the romantic school. He was a warm
admirer of Shakspeare’s works, of which he produced
a translation, (11 vols., 1798-1810.) He resided in Ber-
lin from 1802 to 1805, and became a friend of Madame
de Stael, whom he accompanied in her travels, as her

instructor and as tutor to her children. He passed a

number of years in her society, and exercised a decided
influence over her literary character. In 1808 he de-
livered at Vienna a course of lectures on dramatic
literature and art, which were greatly admired both in

Germany and foreign countries. They were translated
into English by John Black, (1840.)

“ I was at Vienna,” says Madame de Stael, “ when W.
Schlegel gave his public course of lectures. I expected
only good sense and instruction, where the object was
only to convey information. I was astonished to hear a
critic as eloquent as an orator.” In another place she
calls him “the first literary critic of Germany.” (De
Stael’s “ Germany.”)

Schlegel served as secretary to Bernadotte, Crown-
Prince of Sweden, in 1813-14, and wrote several polit-

ical pamphlets. After the end of the war, in 1815, he
remained with Madame de Stael until her death. He
was appointed professor of history at Bonn in 1819, and
applied himself rather late in life to the study of San-
scrit, in which he became proficient. He founded about
1820 the “ Indische Bibliothek,” a review devoted to

Indian languages and antiquities. Having lost his first

wife, whose name was Michaelis, he married a daughter
of the eminent Professor Paulus, from whom he was
soon divorced. Among his remarkable productions are

a poem entitled “ Arion,” and a German version of some
of Calderon’s dramas, (1803-09.) He also wrote, in

French, “ Literary and Historic Essays,” (“ Essais litte-

raires et historiques,” 1842.) Died at Bonn, in May, 1845.
His complete works were published by Booking, (13
vols., 1846.)

See Louis de Lom^nie, “M. A. W. de Schlegel, par un Homme
de Rien,” 1842; “ Nouvelle Biographie Gdndrale “London
Quarterly Review” for October, 1814; “Edinburgh Review” for

February, 1816; “Foreign Quarterly Review” for April, 1833, and
October, 1843.

Schlegel, von, (Karl Wilhelm Friedrich,) an
eminent German scholar and writer, a brother of the

preceding, was born at Hanover on the 10th of March,
1772. His first important work was “Greeks and
Romans,” (“ Griechen und Romer,” 1797,) which was
received with favour. In 1799 he published the first

volume of “ Lucinde,” a novel, which has been cen-
sured as immoral. It was never finished. About 1800
he married Madame Veit, a daughter of Mendelssohn.
Her first husband was living, but she obtained a divorce

in order to marry Schlegel. In 1802 he produced a
tragedy called “ Alarkos.” Having been converted to

the Roman Catholic religion about 1808, he removed to

Vienna, where he became secretary to the archduke
Charles in 1809. He composed the proclamations which
were issued to excite the Austrians against Napoleon.
He delivered at Vienna several courses of lectures,

(which were published,) and edited “The German Mu-
seum,” (1812-13.) Among his works are a “ History of

Ancient and Modern Literature,” (2 vols., 1815,) “Lec-
tures on the Philosophy of Life,” (1828,) and “ Lectures
on the Philosophy of History,” (2 vols., 1829.) He
was an admirer of mediaeval life and institutions, and
belonged to the romantic school in literature. He was
an intimate friend of Schleiermacher. Died at Dresden
in 1829.

See “ Nouvelle Biographie Gtfnerale “ Blackwood’s Magazine”
for August, 1818.

Schleiden, shli'den, (Matthias Jakob,) a German
physician and botanist, born at Hamburg in 1804, pub-
lished “ Elements of Scientific Botany,” (1842,) “Plants
and their Life,” (1850,) and other works. He became
professor-extraordinary at Jena in 1839.
Schleiden, (Rudolf,) a brother of the preceding,

was born at Hamburg. He became in 1853 minister for

Bremen at Washington.
Schleiermacher, shll'er-m&K'er, (Friedrich Ernst

Daniel,) a distinguished German author, critic, and
pulpit orator, was born at Breslau on the 21st of No-
vember, 1768. He was sent to a Moravian school at

Barby to study for the ministry. About 1786 he entered
the University of Halle, where he devoted himself to

theology, philosophy, and the ancient languages. He
quitted the university in 1790, after which he was em-
ployed several years as a tutor in a private family and
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in a seminary in Berlin. In 1796 he was appointed

preacher to the hospital of Chari te in Berlin. He pub-

lished in 1799 an excellent work entitled “ Discourses

on Religion,” the doctrines of which were approved by
pious and orthodox readers. He removed to Stolpe in

1802, with the title of court preacher, and wrote there a

“Critique of all Past Systems of Ethics,” (“ Grundlinien

einer Kritik der bisherigen Sittenlehre,” 1803,) which is

highly esteemed. In 1804 he became professor of theology

and philosophy at Halle. He acquired great influence

as a theologian. The conquests of Napoleon having

separated Halle from the kingdom of Prussia, Schleier-

macher removed to Berlin about 1806. He produced an

excellent translation of a large portion of Plato’s works,

(published in 3 vols., 1804-28,) with an introduction,

which may be pronounced one of the most important

contributions towards the elucidation of Plato’s philo-

sophic system that have been made in modern times.

In 1809 he was appointed preacher of Trinity Church,

Berlin, and in 1810 became professor of theology in the

new university of that capital. His profound learning,

eloquent language, and original thoughts rendered him
very popular as a professor and preacher. He was
chosen secretary to the philosophical section of the

Academy of Sciences in 1814.

Among his most important works are “A Critical

Essay on the Writings of Luke,” (“Ueber die Schriften

des Lukas, ein kritischer Versuch,” 1817,) and “Exhibi-

tion of the Christian Faith according to the Principles

of the Evangelical Church,” (“ Darstellung des Christ-

lichen Glaubens nach den Grundsatzen der Evange-
lischen Kirche,” 2 vols., 1821-22.) “To his vast sweep
of thought, now ranging round the outposts of theological

systems, and again darting upon the smallest detail and
opening it up to the light, he united immense learning,

not of the cumbrous bibliographical sort so peculiar to

the Germans, but of the living facts and principles of

all times, combined with a grand faculty of utterance

which gave the most musical form to the most golden

thoughts, holding his hearers in raptures while he spoke,

and carrying them breathless away with him in his airy

chariot of fire.” (“ Encyclopaedia Britannica.”) Died in

Berlin in February, 1834.

See a collection of his letters, entitled “ Aus Schleiermacher’s
Leben in Briefer,” 2 vols., 1858.

Schlesinger, (Wilhelm Heinrich,) a German
painter, boin at Frankfort-on-the-Main about 1814. He
became a resident of Paris.

Schlic'htegroll, (Adolf Heinrich Friedrich,)
a German antiquary, bom at Waltershausen in 1765,
became secretary-general of the Royal Academy of

Sciences at Munich. He published the “ Obituary of

the Germans,” and other similar works. Died in 1822.

Schlichting, or Schlichtingius (Jonas,) a Polish
Socinian, apparently of German extraction, was born at

Bi c >wiec in 1596. He wrote a “ Confession of Faith,”
for which he was banished, and the work was publicly

burnt. Died in 1664.

Schliemann, (Heinrich,) a German archaeologist,

born in 1822. He is known for his successful excava-
tions at Hissarlik (ancient Troy,) and other places, and
for his writings, “ Troy and its Remains,” “Mycenae,”
and others.

Sclilik or Schlick, shlik, (Franz,) an Austrian

general, born at Prague in 1789. He served in the

campaign of 1813 against the French, and in the Hun-
garian war of 1849.
Schloetzer. See Schlozer.
Schlosser, shlos'ser, (Friedrich Christoph,) a

celebrated German historian, born at Jever in 1776. In

1793 he entered the University of Gottingen, where,
in addition to theology, history, and mathematics, he
applied himself to the study of English, Italian, and
Spanish literature. He published in 1812 his “ History
of the Iconoclast Emperors of the East Roman Empire.”
In 1817 he became professor of history at Heidelberg.

Plis chief works are a “History of the World in a Con-
nected Relation,” (4 vols., 1817-41,) and the “History
of the Eighteenth Century and Nineteenth till the Fall

of the French Empire,” (8 vols., 1846,) which has been
translated into English. He also wrote a “Critical

Examination of Napoleon,” and other works. As a his-

torian, Schlosser occupies a high rank and has acquired
extensive popularity. Died at Heidelberg in 1861.

See Brockhaus, “ Conversations-Lexikon “ Jahrbuch zum
Conversations- Lexikon,” 1862; “Foreign Quarterly Review” for

April, 1843; “Westminster Review” for September, 1845; Gervi-
nus, “Necrolog Schlosser’s,” 1862.

Schlosser, (Johann Georg,) a German writer, born
at Frankfort-on-the-Main in 1739, was a brother-in-law

of Goethe. He published several prose essays, and
made translations from Hischylus, Plato, and Aristotle.

Died in 1799.

See Nicolovius, “J. G. Schlosser’s Leben,” 1844.

Schlotheim, von, fon shlot'him, (Ernst Fried-
rich,) Baron, a German savant, born in 1764, published
several works on mineralogy. Died in 1832.

Schlozer or Schloezer, von, fon shlot'ser, (Au-
gust Ludwig,) an eminent German historian, born in

the principality of Hohenlohe-ICirchberg in 1735. He
studied theology at Wittenberg and Gottingen. In

1755 he went as a private teacher to Sweden, where he
wrote a “History of Commerce,” (in Swedish.) He
was appointed in 1765 professor of Russian history at

the Academy of Saint Petersburg, and in 1767 of political

science at Gottingen. His principal works are entitled

“General History of the North,” (2 vols., 1772,) “ Pre-

paratory History of the World for Children,” (1790,)
and “ History of the World in Extracts and Connection,”

(2 vols., 1792.) He also translated, from the Russian,

Nestor’s “ Chronicle” to the year 980, and wrote several

able political treatises. He was ennobled by the Em-
peror of Russia in 1804. He died in 1809. His daughter
Dorothea was highly distinguished for her talents and
acquirements, and the degree of doctor was conferred

upon her in 1787. Died in 1825.

See “A. L. von Schlozer’s Leben,” by his son, 1828 ; Heinrich
Doring, “ Leben A. L. von Schlozer’s,” 1836 ; Adolph Bock, “A.
L. Schlozer,” 1844.

Schlozer or Schloezer, von, (Christian,) son of

the preceding, was the author of “ Elements of Political

Science,” (1804, in German and Russian,) and published

a life of his father. Died in 1831.

Schliiter or Schlueter, shlii'ter, (Andreas,) a

German architect and sculptor, born about 1662, was
patronized by Frederick I. of Prussia. He built several

edifices at Berlin, where he also executed a number of
admirable works in sculpture. Died in 1 714.

Schlyter, shlii'ter, (Carl Johan,) a Swedish jurist

and legal writer, born at Carlscrona in 1795.
Schmaltz, shmalts, (Moritz Ferdinand,) a German

Protestant theologian, born near Dresden in 1785, has
published numerous sermons and other religious works.

Schmalz, (Theodor Anton Heinrich,) a German
jurist, born at Hanover in 1760, published treatises on
law and political economy. Died in 1831.
Schmauss, shmowss, (Johann Jakob,) a distin-

guished German writer on public law, was born at

Landau, in Alsatia, in 1690. He became in 1734 pro-

fessor of the law of nature and of nations at Gottingen.

Among his works are a “ Life of Charles XII. of

Sweden,” (1720,) and “Corpus Juris Gentium Academi-
cum,” (2 vols., 1730.) Died in 1757.
Schmeller, shmel'Ier, (Johann Andreas,) a Ger-

man philologist, born at Tirschenreuth in 1785, pub-
lished “The Dialects of Bavaria,” (1821,) and a “Bava-
rian Dictionary,” (1827.) Died in 1852.

Schmerling, von, fon shm§R'ling, ( Anton, ) an
Austrian jurist and statesman, born at Vienna in 1805,

rose to be president of the first tribunal and court of

cassation at Vienna, (1851,) and was appointed prime
minister in 1861. He resigned or was removed in 1866.

Schmettau, von, fon shmet'tow, (Samuel,) a Prus-

sian commander, born in 1684. He served under Prince
Eugene and Marlborough, and subsequently entered
the Austrian army and fought against the Spaniards in

Sicily. He was made a field-marshal in 1741, and was
afterwards employed by Frederick the Great in several

embassies. Died in 1751.

See “ Lebensgeschichte des Grafen von Schmettau,” Berlin, 1806.

Schmid, shmft, (Karl Christian Erhard,) pro-

fessor of philosophy at Jena, was born near Weimar in
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1761. He wrote several works in favour of the system
of Kant. Died in 1812.

Schmid, (Karl Ernst,) a nephew of the preceding,

was born at Weimar in 1774. He became professor of

law at Jena in 1809, wrote a number of legal treatises, and
contributed to Brockhaus’s “ Conversations-Lexikon.”
Died in 1852.

Schmid, (Reinhold,) a German jurist, born at Jena
in 1800. He published a work “On the Theory of
Civil Law,” (1848,) which is esteemed.
Schmid, von, fon shmit, (Christoph,) a German

writer, born at Dinkelsbuhl in 1768, published a number
of moral and religious works for children and youth.

Schmidel, shmee'del, (Casimir Christoph,) a Ger-
man botanist, born at Baireuth in 1718. He published
“ leones Plantarum et Analyses Partium,” (1747.) Died
in 1792.

Schmidt, shmit, (Christoph,) a German jurist and
writer, born at Nordheimer in 1740, wrote “Letters on
Russia,” and several historical works. Died in 1801.

Schmidt, (Eberhard Karl Klamer,) a German
poet and fabulist, born at Halberstadt in 1746, was an
intimate friend of Gleim. Lie translated the “ Odes and
Epodes” of Horace. Died in 1824.

See “E. K. Schmidt’s Leben.”

Schmidt, (Erasmus,) a German scholar, born in

Misnia in 1560, became professor of Greek and math-
ematics at Wittenberg. He published a “Concordance
to the Greek Testament,” an edition of Pindar, with a

Latin version and notes, and other works. Died in 1637.
Schmidt, (Georg Friedrich,) a German engraver,

born at Berlin, executed numerous portraits of great

merit. He was a member of the Academy of Fine Arts
in Paris. Died in 1775.
Schmidt, (Isaak Jakob,) a German Orientalist, born

in 1779, published a Grammar and a Dictionary of the

Mongol Language, also a “ Thibetan Grammar,” and
made several translations from the Mongol and Thibetic.

He was a member of the Academy of Saint Petersburg.

Died in 1847.

Schmidt, (Johann Andreas,) a German Lutheran
divine, born at Worms in 1652, became professor of the-

ology and ecclesiastical history at Helmstedt. He
translated Pardie’s “ Elements of Geometry” from
French into Latin, and wrote several controversial

works. Died in 1726.
Schmidt, (Michael Ignaz,) a German historian,

born at Arnstein in 1736, was appointed director of the

archives at Vienna. He wrote a good “ History of the

Germans,” (22 vols., 1778-1808,) which was very pop-
ular, and other works. He was appointed aulic coun-
cillor at Vienna in 1780. Died in 1794.
Schmidt, (Sebastian,) a German scholar of the

seventeenth century, was professor of Oriental lan-

guages at Strasburg. Died in 1697.
Schmith, shmit, (Nicholas,) a Hungarian Jesuit

and historical writer, was rector of the college at Tyr-
nau. Died in 1767.
Schmitthenner, shmft'hSn'ner, (Friedrich Jakob,)

professor of political science at Giessen, was born in

1796. He published several works on philology, his-

tory, and political economy. Died in 1850.

Schmitz, shmits, (Leonard,) a historian and philol-

ogist, born near Aix-la-Chapelle in 1807. He removed
to England about 1836, and became rector of the High
School of Edinburgh in 1845. He published a “ History
of Rome,” a “ Manual of Ancient History,” and other

works. He also contributed to W. Smith’s “ Classical

Dictionary of Biography.”
Schmuck'er, (Samuel M.,) an American writer,

born at New Market, Virginia, in 1823. He practised

law in Philadelphia. He wrote a number of historical

works and biographies. Died in 1863.

Schmutzer, shmoot'ser, (Jakob Matthias,) a Ger-
man engraver, born at Vienna in 1733, became director

of the Academy of Design in that city, and court en-

graver. His prints after Rubens are highly esteemed.
Died in 1813.

Schnaase, shni'zeh, (Karl,) born at Dantzic in

1798, published a “History of the Plastic Arts,” and
other similar works. Died at Wiesbaden in 1875.

Schneb'be-lie, (Jacob,) an English artist, born at

Westminster in 1760, was appointed draughtsman to

the Society of Antiquaries. Died in 1792.
Schneider, slmVdaiR', (Antoine Virgile,) a French

general, born in 1780. He was minister of war from
May, 1839, to March, 1840. Died in 1847.
Schneider, shnl'der, (Conrad Victor,) a German

physician, born at Bitterfeld, in Saxony, in 1610, was
the author of a valuable work entitled “ De Catarrhis,”
in which he gives an anatomical description of the in-

terior structure of the nose. The lining of the cavities

of the nose, which he first described, has been named,
in his honour, the Schneiderian membrane. Died in

1680.

Schneider, (Eugene,) a French manufacturer, born
at Nancy in 1805. He became proprietor of a very
extensive manufactory of machinery, locomotives, etc.,

at Creuzot. Lie was elected in 1852 and in 1857 a
member of the legislative body, of which he was presi-

dent from 1867 until September 4, 1870.

Schneider, shnl'der, (Johann Christian Fried-
rich,) a German composer, born near Zittau in 1786.

His works comprise oratorios, operas, and instrument-
pieces. Died in 1853 or 1854.
Schneider, (Johann Georg, called afterwards Eu-

logius,) a German poet and monk, born at Wipfeld, in

Bavaria, in 1756. Having removed to Strasburg in 1791,
he became a violent revolutionist, and caused many
persons to be put to death. He was guillotined in Paris

in April, 1794.

See Heitz, “ Notes sur la Vie d’Euloge Schneider,” 1862.

Schneider, (Johann Gottlob,) a brother of Johann
Christian Friedrich, noticed above, was born near Zittau

in 1789. He was appointed court organist at Dresden
in 1825, and composed a number of pieces for the organ.
Died in 1864.

Schneider, (Johann Gottlob,) a German philolo-

gist and naturalist, born near Wurzen, in Saxony, in

1750. He studied under Heyne at Gottingen, and in

1776 became professor of ancient languages and elo-

quence at Frankfort-on-the-Oder. He published edi-

tions of Nicander’s “ Alexipharmaca,” Lilian’s “ De
Natura Animalium,” Xenophon’s Works, the “ Ar-
gonautica” of Orpheus, the “ Politics” of Aristotle,

disop’s “Fables,” and the Works of Theophrastus.
He also wrote numerous treatises on natural history,

among which we may name “ Ichthyology of the An-
cients,” (1782,) and “ Physiology of Amphibious Ani-
mals,” (1790.) His “Greek-and-German Lexicon” (1797)
is esteemed a standard work. Died in 1822.

See Cuvier, “ Histoire des Sciences naturelles “Nouvelle
Biographie Gentirale.”

Schneider, (Karl Ernst Christoph,) a German
scholar, born at Wiehe, Saxony, in 1786. He translated
some of Plato’s works into German, and published an
edition of Caesar’s “ Commentaries.” Died in 1836.
Schneidewin, shnl'deh-ftin', (Friedrich Wil-

helm,) a German scholar, born at Helmstedt in 1810.

He was appointed in 1842 professor of classic literature

at Gottingen. He published “ Critical Observations on
the Lyric Poets of Greece,” “Commentaries on Sopho-
cles,” and other original works

;
also editions of several

Greek and Latin classics. Died in 1856.

Schneller, shnel'ler, (Julius Franz Borgias,) a
historian, born at Strasburg in 1777, was the author of
several historical and dramatic works. Died in 1833.
Schnetz, shnSts, (Jean Victor,) a French painter,

born at Versailles in 1787. He became director of the

French school of painting at Rome in 1840. Among his

works we may name “The Sack of Rome by the Con-
stable de Bourbon,” and “ Christ calling Little Children,”
for which, at the Universal Exposition of 1855, lie gained
a medal of the first class. Died in 1870.
Schnitzler, shnits'ler, (Jean Henri,) a litterateur,

born at Strasbourg in 1802. He published, besides

other historical and statistical works, “ General Statistics

of the Empire of Russia,” (1829,) “General, Methodi-
cal, and Complete Statistics of France,” (4 vols., 1846,)

and “Ancient and Modern Russia,” (1854.)

Schnori", shnoR, (Ludwig Ferdinand,) an artist, a

brother of the following, was born at Leipsic in 1789.
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lie is chiefly known from his illustrations of Goethe’s
“ Faust” in the Belvedere Gallery at Vienna. Died in

1853.
Schnorr von Karolsfeld, shnoR fbn kl'rols-felT,

(Julius,) an eminent painter, son of Veit Hans, noticed

below, was born at Leipsic in 1794. After studying for

a time at Vienna, he visited Rome in 1818, and during

his residence there executed the frescos in the Villa

Massimi in conjunction with Cornelius and Overbeck;
he llso painted a “ Madonna and Child,” “ The Marriage

in Cana,” “The Flight into Egypt,” and other oil-pic-

tures of great excellence. In 1827 he was appointed

professor of historical painting in the Academy of Arts

at Munich, and was commissioned by Ludwig, afterwards

King of Bavaria, to decorate the new palace with frescos

illustrating the poem of the “ Nibelungen.” His next

productions were a series of paintings in encaustic in

the Fest-Saalbau, representing events from the history

of Charlemagne, Frederick Barbarossa, and Rudolph
of Habsburg. He became in 1846 professor in the

Academy of Fine Arts and director of the Picture-

Gallery at Dresden. Schnorr also executed a series

of Bible pictures, (“ Die Bibel in Bildern,”) which have
been engraved. He was censured by some critics for

his mannerism. Died in 1872.

See’ “ Biographie Universelle,” (new edition ;)
Brockhaus,

“ Conversations-Lexikon.”

Schnorr von Karolsfeld, (Veit Hans,) a German
painter, and professor in the Academy of Art at Leipsic,

born at Schneeberg in 1764, was the author of “ In-

struction in the Art of Design.” Died in 1841.

Schnurrer, shnoor'rer, (Christian Friedrich,) a

German Orientalist, born at Cannstadt, in Wiirtemberg,

in 1742. He became professor of philosophy at Tubin-
gen, (1770,) and chancellor of the university, (1805.) He
published, among other works, a “ Bibliotheca Arabica.”

Died in 1822.

Schoeffer. See Schoffer.
Schoelcher, (Victor,) a French writer and poli-

tician, born in Paris in 1804, has published several

treatises on African slavery and in favour of emancipa-
tion. He has also written a “Life of Handel,” (in

English,) and other works. He commanded the Legion
of Artillery duiing the siege of Paris, and was elected a
life-senator in 1875.
Schoenbein. See Schonbein.
Schoenlein. See Schonlein.
Schoenning. See Schonning.
Schoepf. See Schopf.
Schoepflin. See Schopflin.
Schoffer or Schoeffer, shof'fer, (Peter,) celebrated

for his improvements in the art of printing, was born at

Gernsheim, in Hesse-Darmstadt. He invented punches
in types while in the employ of Gutenberg and Faust at

Mentz, and after their separation became the partner

of Faust, who was his father-in-law. Schoffer continued
the business after the death of Faust, and published,

among other books, a Latin Bible, the Institutes of

Justinian, and some of the works of Saint Thomas
Aquinas. Died about 1502.

See A. F. Didot’s article in the “ Nouvelle Biographie Gene-
rale.”

Schoffer, (Peter,) a printer, a son of the preceding,

worked at Worms several years, (1513-20,) removed to

Strasburg about 1521, and to Venice in 1541.
See Helbig, “Notice sur P. Schoffer fils,” 1846.

S-eho'field, (John McAllister,) an American gene-
ral, born in Chautauqua county, New York, in 1831.
He was educated at the Military Academy at West Point,

where he graduated in 1853, in the same class with
P. H. Sheridan and J. B. McPherson. He obtained the
rank of captain in May, 1861, soon after which he be-
rame the chief of the staff of General Lyons, with
whom he served in Missouri. In November, 1861, he
was appointed a brigadier-general of volunteers, and
in the spring of 1862 he was selected to command the

district of Missouri. He resigned this position in Sep-
tember, but was restored to it in May, 1863, with the

rank of major-general. The forces under his command
operated with success in Arkansas after the capture of
Vicksburg, and took Little Rock. In February, 1864,

Schofield was appointed commander of the army of the
Ohio. He contributed to the success of Sherman’s
brilliant campaign which resulted in the capture of At-
lanta on the 2d of September, 1864.
About the end of October he was sent with the

Twenty-third corps to Chattanooga, with orders to report
to General Thomas at Nashville. He commanded at

the battle of Franklin, where he was attacked by Hood
on the 30th of November, and, having repulsed the
enemy, fell back towards Nashville during the night. In
this action Hood lost 1750 killed and 3800 wounded;
the entire loss of the Union army was 2300. This
campaign was ended by the decisive victory gained by
General Thomas near Nashville on the 15th and 16th
of December. In February, 1865, the State of North
Carolina was constituted into a military department,
of which General Schofield was appointed commander,
with instructions to co-operate with General Sherman,
He captured Fort Anderson, occupied Wilmington on
the 2zd of February, and formed a junction with Sher-
man at Goldsborough, where he arrived on the 21st of
March. In the spring of 1867 he was appointed com-
mander of the first military district, which was created
by an act of Congress passed in March, 1867, and which
comprised the State of Virginia. He became secretary
of war in May, 1868, but resigned in March, 1869. From
1876 to 1881 he was governor of the military school at
West Point. He now (1886) commands the department
of the Pacific.

Scholefield, skol'teld, ? (James,) an English divine

and scholar, born in Oxfordshire in 1789. He graduated
at Cambridge, and in 1825 became regius professor of

Greek in that university. Among his publications are

an edition of Htschylus with notes, an edition of Middle-
ton’s “Treatise on the Greek Article,” and “Hints for

an Improved Translation of the New Testament.” Died
in 1853.

See “ Life of J. Scholefield,” by his widow, 1855.

Scholl or Schoell, shol, (Adolf,) a German scholar,

born at Briinn in 1805, became professor of archaeology
at Halle, in 1842. He published a translation of Hero-
dotus, and of the “Ajax” of Sophocles, and has written

several critical essays.

Scholl or Schoell, (Maximilian Samson Fried-
rich,) a German historian and publicist, born in the

duchy of Saarbriick in 1766. He was Prussian secre-

tary of legation at Paris, (1816-18,) and became privy
councillor at Berlin in 1819. He published, besides
other works, a “ History of Roman Literature,” in

French, (Paris, 4 vols., 1815,) a “History of Greek Lit-

erature from its Origin,” etc., (“ Histoire de la Litera-
ture Grecque profane depuis son Origine jusqu’a la Prise

de Constantinople,” 8 vols., 1823-25,) and “A Course
of History of the European States to 1789,” (46 vols.,

1830-34,) which is commended as accurate and impartial.

Died in Paris in 1833.

See Pihan de 1.a Forest, “ Essai sur la Vie de Schoell,” 1834

;

“Biographie F. Schoell’s,” Leipsic, 1821; “Nouvelle Biographie
Generate;” “Biographie Universelle.”

Scholz, sholts, (Johann Martin Augustin,) a Ger-
man Catholic theologian and scholar, born near Breslau
in 1794. He visited Palestine and Syria in 1821, and
published in 1822 an account of his journey. He became
professor of theology at Bonn in 1823. Among his

other works we may name his “Novum Testamentum
Griece,” (2 vols., 1830,) and “Manual of Biblical Archae-
ology,” (1834.) Died in 1853.
Schomann or Schoemann, sho'mfin, ( Georg

Friedrich,) a German philologist, born at Stralsund
in 1793, became professor of ancient literature and elo-

quence at Greifswalde. He has published a number of
critical essays (in Latin) on the Greek classics.

Schomberg, shom'berg, (Alexander Crowcher,)
an English divine, born in 1756, published a “Chrono-
logical View of the Roman Laws,” and other similar
works. Died in 1792.
Schomberg, (Isaac,) an English naval officer,

served under Admiral Rodney in the American war,
and subsequently under Lord Howe in 1794. He was
the author of “Naval Chronology,” (5 vols.) Died
in 1813.
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Schomberg, de, de shom'berg or deh shdN'baiR',

(Charles,) Due d’Halluin, a marshal of France, born
in 1601, was a son of Henry, noticed below. He gained

in September, 1637, a victory over the Spaniards at

Lucate. Died in 1656.

Schomberg, de, Duchess. See Hautefort, d’.

Schomberg, shom'berg, de, [Fr. pron. deh s1i6n'-

baiR',] (Henri,) Count, an eminent French general

and statesman, born in Paris in 1575, (or, as some say,

in 1583,) was a son of the following. He was ap-

pointed superintendent of the finances in 1619, soon
after which he gained victories over the Huguenots.
He became a marshal of France in 1625, repulsed the

English at the Isle of Rhe in 1627, and defeated the

insurgents under Montmorency at Castelnaudary in 1632.

Died in 1632.

See Bachot, “ Tombeau du Marechal de Schomberg,” 1633 ; De
Courcelles, “ Dictionnaire des Generaux Frangais;” “Nouvelte
Biographie Gdnerale. ”

Schom'berg, von, [Ger. pron. fon shom'b§RG,] (Cas-

par,) a German general, born in Saxony in 1540. He
entered the service of the French king, and fought

against the Huguenots about 1567-75. In 1597 Schom-
berg and De Thou prepared the bases of the edict of

Nantes. Died in 1599.
Schomberg, von, fon shom'b§RG, (Friedrich Ar-

man d Hermann,) a celebrated Protestant military

commander, was born at Heidelberg in 1616. Having
served in the Swedish army in the Thirty Years’ war,

he fought successively in the armies of the Netherlands,

France, and Portugal, and attained the rank of marshal
of France in 1675. He was driven from France by per-

secution in 1685. In 1688 he accompanied William,

Prince of Orange, to England, and, as commander-in-
chief of the forces in Ireland, was killed at the battle of

the Boyne, in 1690. “ He was generally esteemed,” says

Macaulay, “ the greatest living master of the art of war.

His rectitude and piety, tried by strong temptations and
never found wanting, commanded general respect and
confidence. Though a Protestant, he had been during

many years in the service of Louis, and had, in spite of

the ill offices of the Jesuits, extorted from his employer,

by a series of great actions, the staff of marshal of

France.” (“History of England.”)

See Kazner, “ Leben F. von Schomberg,” 2 vols., 1789 ;
“ AbHgif

de la Viede F. von Schomberg,” by Beauchateau, 1690 ;
“ Nouvelle

Biographie Generate. ”

Schomburgk, shom'booRk, (Otto,) a German writer,

born about 1810, was a brother of Sir Robert Hermann,
noticed below. He translated into German his brother’s

“Description of British Guiana.” Died in 1857.

Schomburgk, shom'burk, [Ger. pron. shom'booRk,]
(Sir Robert Hermann,) a celebrated German traveller,

born at Freiburg in 1804. Having been sent in 1835
by the Geographical Society of London to explore the

interior of Guiana, he discovered the magnificent water-

lily to which he gave the name of the Victoria Regia.

He published, after his return, a “ Description of British

Guiana,” which was followed in 1847 by a “History of

Barbadoes.” Appointed in 1848 British consul to Saint

Domingo, he contributed to the Journal of the Geo-
graphical Society a number of valuable articles on the

physical geography of that island. Schomburgk was
elected a member of various learned societies in Europe,
created a chevalier of the legion of honour, and knight

of the Prussian order of the Red Eagle, and obtained

other similar distinctions. Died in 1865. The plant

called Schomburgkia Orchida was named in his honour.
Schoii or Schoen, shon, or Schongauer, shon'-

gow'er, (Martin,) an eminent German painter, was a
native of Kolmbach or Ulm, and is supposed to have
been a pupil of Franz Stoss. He was called Buon Mar-
tino by the Italians, and was a friend of Pietro Perugino.

His principal works are at Colmar, Vienna, Munich, and
Nuremberg. His “ Madonna,” in the minster at Colmar,
ranks among the most admirable productions of early

German art. He also executed a number of excellent

engravings. Died in 1488.

See Galichon, “Martin Schongauer,” 1859; “Nouvelle Bio-
graphie Generate. ”

Schonaeus. See Schoon.

Schonbein or Schoenbein, shon'bfn, (Christian
Friedrich,) a German chemist, and the inventor of
gun-cotton, born at Mitzingen in 1799. He became pro-
fessor at the University of Basle in 1828. In 1839 he
discovered ozone, and subsequently made the discovery
of nitro-saccharin and nitro-fibrin or gun-cotton. He
published “ Contributions to Physical Chemistry,” (1844,)
and other works. Died in September, 1868.

See “Smithsonian Report” for 1868.

Schoner, sho'ner, (Johann,) a German mathema-
tician and astronomer, born at Carlstadt in 1477, was
professor of mathematics at Nuremberg. Died in 1547.
Schongauer. See Schon.
Schoning or Schoening, sho'ning, (Gerrard,) a

Norwegian scholar, born in Nordland in 1722, became
professor of history and eloquence at Soroe. Died in

1 780.

Schonlein or Schoenlein, shon'Un, (Johann
Lukas,) an eminent German physician, born at Bam-
berg in 1793. He was appointed professor of pathology
and therapeutics at Berlin in 1840, and acquired a high
reputation by his lectures.

See G. W. Schari.au, “ Dr. Schonlein und sein Anhang,” 1843 ;

Richter, “Dr. Schonlein und sein Verhaltniss zur neuern Heil-
kunde,” etc., 1843.

Schoockius, sKo'ke-us, or Schoock, sKok, (Mar-
tin,) born at Utrecht in 1614, was professor of languages,

history, etc. in his native city, and at Frankfort-on-the-

Oder. He published several critical and historical

works. Died in 1669.

See Nic^ron, “Memoires.”

Schoolcraft, skool'krlft, (Henry Rowe,) LL.D., a

distinguished American traveller, ethnologist, and scien-

tific writer, born near Albany, New York, in 1793. In
1818 he made a geological survey of Missouri and
Arkansas, and published in 1819 his “View of the Lead-
Mines of Missouri,” etc. In 1820, as geologist, he accom-
panied General Cass on his expedition to the Lake
Superior copper-region, of which he published a narra-

tive in 1821. Being appointed in 1822 agent for Indian
affairs, he resided several years in the vicinity of Lake
Superior, and in 1832, while on an embassy to some
Indian tribes near the head-waters of the Mississippi,

discovered the sources of that river in the Itasca Lake.
An account of this tour was published, entitled a “ Nar-
rative of an Expedition to Itasca Lake,” etc., (1834.) In
1828 he founded the Michigan Historical Society, of

which he was afterwards elected president. Among his

numerous and valuable works we may name “Notes
on the Iroquois, or Contributions to American History,

Antiquities, and General Ethnology,” (1848,) “ Algic
Researches,” etc., “ Personal Memoirs of a Residence
of Thirty Years with the Indian Tribes on the Ameri-
can Frontiers,” (1853,) ar>d “The Myth of Hiawatha, and
other Oral Legends of the North American Indians.”

He married about 1823 a daughter of John Johnston,
of Sault Sainte-Marie. She was the granddaughter of

an Indian chief. Died in 1864.
“ Mr. Schoolcraft’s ethnological writings,” says R. W.

Griswold, “ are among the most important contributions

that have been made to the literature of this country. . . .

His works abound in materials for the future artist and
man of letters, and will on this account continue to be
read when the greater portion of the popular literature

of the day is forgotten.”

See R. W. Griswold, “Prose Writers of America;” “North
American Review” for July, 1822, and October, 1839.

Schoolcraft, (Laurence,) Colonel, an American
officer, born in 1760, was the father of the preceding.

He fought in the Revolutionary war. It is stated that

the original family name was Calcraft. Died at Verona,
New York, in 1840.

Schoon, van, vfn sKon, [Lat. SchoN/E'us,] (Corne-
lius,) a Dutch dramatist and Latin poet, born at Gouda
about 1540. He published “ Carminum Libellus,”

(1570,) and “Terentius Christianus,” (1614.) The latter

is a collection of dramas in imitation of Terence. Died
in 161 1.

Schoonjans, sKon'ylns, (Anthony,) a Flemish
painter, born at Antwerp about 1650. He worked in

Vienna and England. Died in Vienna in 1726.
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Schooten, sKo't^n, (Frans,) a Dutch mathematician,

and professor of mathematics at Leyden. He published,

among other works, “ Principia Matheseos,” and “ Ma-
thematical Exercises.” Died in 1659.
Schopenhauer, sho'pen-how'er, (Arthur,) a cele-

brated pessimist philosopher of Germany, a son of

Johanna, mentioned below, was born at Dantzic in 1788.

He published “The World as Will and Appearance
or Representation,” (“Die Welt als Wille und Vor-
stellung,” 1819,) “ The Two Ground- Problems of Ethics,”

(1841,) “On the Freedom of the Will,” and a collection

of essays entitled “ Parerga und Paralipomena,” (1851.)

According to Schopenhauer, Will is the one reality in the

universe, all else is mere appearance. He taught, among
other things, that the world is essentially and radically

evil. Died in i860.

See Gwinner, “Schopenhauer’s Leben “Edinburgh Review”
for February, 1843.

Schopenhauer, (Johanna,) a German authoress,

born at Dantzic in 1770, published a number of tales

and romances, the most popular of which are “Gabri-
ele,” “ Die Tante,” (“ The Aunt,”) and “ Sidonia.” Died
in 1849.

See “Youthful Life and Pictures of Travel; Autobiography of

Madame Schopenhauer.”

Schopf or Schoepf, shopf, (Albin,) a general, born
in Hungary about 1822. He fought against Austria in

1848 and 1849, after which he emigrated to the United
States. He was appointed a brigadier-general in 1861,

and defeated a body of insurgents at Camp Wild-Cat,
Kentucky, October 21 of that year.

Schopflin or Schoepflin, shop'fleen, (Johann
Daniel,) a German historian, born at Sulzburg in 1694,
became professor of history and eloquence at Strasburg,

(1720.) He was the author of “Alsatia Ulustrata,” (2

vols., 1751-61,) and other historical works. Died in 1771.
“ Without any close contact,” says Goethe, “ he had
had a deep influence on me. . . . He was one of those
happy persons who are able to unite the past and the
present, and know how to knit the interests of life and
historical knowledge together. . . . He came into con-
tact with all the scholars of his time

;
he entertained

princes ; he gained the confidence of statesmen, elabo-

rated for them the most profound deductions, and thus
found everywhere a theatre for his talents.” (“Auto-
biography,” vol. ii. p. 24.)

See Ring, “Vita J. D. Schoepflini,” 1764; Lobstein, “Leben
J. D. Schopflins,” 1776; “Nouvelle Biographie Gdnerale.”

Schopin or Chopin, sho'p&N', (Henri Fr£dH:ric,)
a painter, of French extraction, born at Lubeck in 1804,
was a pupil of Baron Gros. His works are principally

historical pictures. Died in 1880.

Schopp. See Scioppius.
Schoppe, shop'peh, (Amalia Emma,) born on the

island of Femern, on the coast of Holstein, in 1791,
published romances, tales, and historical works. Died
in 1858.

Schoreel, sKo-ral', ? Scoorel, or Schorel, sKo'rel,

(Jan,) a Dutch painter, born near Alkmaar in 1495.
Having previously visited Palestine, he spent several

years at Rome in studying the works of the Italian

masters. His pictures enjoy a high reputation, but they
are very rare, owing to the destruction of many of them
by the Iconoclasts in the disturbances of 1566. Died
in 1562.

Schorel. See Schoreel.
Schorn, von, fon shoRn, (Johann Karl Ludwig,)

a German writer upon art, born in Franconia in 1793,
became professor of aesthetics and the history of art at

Munich. Died in 1842.

Schorn, von, (Karl,) a historical painter, nephew
of the preceding, was born at Dusseldorf in 1802.

Schotanus, sKo-ti'nus, (Christian,) a Dutch divine,

born in Friesland in 1603, became professor of Greek and
ecclesiastical history at Franeker. He was the author
of a “History of Friesland down to 1558,” and several

other works. Died in 1671.

Schott, sKot, (Andreas,) an eminent Dutch scholar,
born at Antwerp in 1552. He studied at Louvain, and
subsequently visited Paris and Spain. He was appointed
in 1584 professor of Greek and rhetoric at Saragossa,

and, having entered the order of Jesuits, was afterwards
invited to fill the chair of rhetoric in the Jesuits’ College
at Rome. His works are very numerous, and display
profound learning ; among the most esteemed we may
name “ Hispania Ulustrata,” etc., a collection of the his-

torians of Spain, Portugal, India, etc., (4 vols., 1603-08,)
“Hispania Bibliotheca,” (1608,) being an account of the
libraries and state of letters in Spain, “ Selecta Variorum
Commentaria in Orationes Ciceronis,” (3 vols., 1621,)
and “ Adagia sive Proverbia Graecorum ex Zenobio,”
etc. He also edited the works of Pomponius Mela,
Saint Basil, and other classics. Died in 1629.*

See Nic^ron, “ Memoires F£lix van Hulst, “ A. Schott,”
1847; Foppens, “Bibliotheca Belgica.”

Schott, shot, (Heinrich August,) a learned writer,

born at Leipsic in 1780, became successively professor
of philosophy and theology in his native city, and of
theology at Wittenberg and Jena. Died in 1835.
Schott, (ICaspar,) a German Jesuit and experimental

philosopher, born in 1608. He published a number of
scientific works, in Latin. Died in 1666.

Schott, (Wilhelm,) a German Orientalist, born at
Mentz in 1807.

Schottgen or Schoettgen, shot'Gen or shot'gen,
(Christian,) a German philologist, born in Saxony in

1687, published “Horae Hebraicae.” Died in 1751.
Schouvaloff. See Shoovalof.
Schouw, skow, (Joachim Fredric,) a Danish botan-

ist, born at Copenhagen in 1789. He was appointed in

1821 professor of botany in his native city. In 1835 he
represented the University in the Danish Assembly, of
which he was afterwards president. He was the author
of “Elements of a Universal Geography of Plants,”

(1822,) “ Delineations of Nature,” (1839,) “Earth, Plants,
and Man,” and other works. Died in 1852.

Schrader, shR&'der, (Heinrich Adolf,) a German
physician, botanist, and writer, born near Hildesheim in

1761 ; died in 1836.

Schrader, (Heinrich Eduard Siegfried,) a Ger-
man jurist and writer on law, was born at Hildesheim
in 1779 ;

died in i860.

Schrader, (Julius,) a German painter, born at Berlin
in 1815. Among his principal works are “The Death
of Leonardo da Vinci,” “ The Temptation,” and “ Milton
Dictating to his Daughter.”
Schramm, shRim, (Jean Paul Adam,) Comte, a

French general, born at Arras in 1789. He commanded
an army in Algeria in 1840, was minister of war in 1850,
and became a senator in 1852. Died in 1884.
Schraudolph, shRow'dolf, (Johann,) a German his-

torical painter, born at Obersdorf in 1808. He painted
a number of frescos at Munich.
Schreber, von, fon shRa'ber, (Johann Christian

Daniel,) a German naturalist, born in Thuringia in

1739, studied under Linnaeus at Upsal. He became
professor of medicine and botany at Erlangen in 1769.
Among his works is a “ Description of the Grasses,” (in

German, 1769-74.) Died in 1810.

Schreiber, shRi'ber, (Aloys Wilhelm,) a German
historian and miscellaneous writer, born in the grand
duchy of Baden in 1763 ;

died in 1841.

Schreiber, (Heinrich,) a theological writer, born at

Fribourg, in Belgium, in 1793, was appointed in 1826
professor of moral theology in his native city.

Schrevel. See Schrevelius.
Schrevelius, skre-vee'le-us, [Dutch pron. sKRi-va'-

le-us,] originally Schrevel, SKRa'vel, (Cornelis,) a
distinguished classical scholar, born at Haarlem, in Hol-
land, about 1615, was rector of a school at Leyden. His
most important work is his “Lexicon Manuale Graeco-
Latinum,” (1645,) which has passed through many
editions. He also published editions of numerous Latin
classics. Died about 1665.

Schrockh or Schroeckh, shRok, (Johann Mat-
thias,) a German scholar, born at Vienna in 1733, was
a contributor to the “Acta Eruditorum,” and wrote two
valuable works on ecclesiastical history. Died in 1808.

Schroder or Schroeder, shRo'der, (Friedrich
Ludwig,) a celebrated German actor and dramatist, born
at Schwerin in 1744. He wrote a number of comedies,
and made translations from Shakspeare, whose works
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he contributed to make popular in Germany. Died in

1816.

See Meyer, “ F. L. Schroder,” 1819 ; Lobner, “ F. L. Schroder,

biografisk Skizze,” 1847.

Schroder or Schroeder, (Johann Joachim,) a

German Orientalist, born in Hesse-Cassel in 1680. He
visited Armenia, and published, after his return, his

“Thesaurus Linguae Armenicae.” Died in 1756.

Schroder or Schroeder, (Sophie,) a German
actress, born at Paderborn in 1781, attained the highest

reputation in her profession, particularly in tragic parts.

Her daughter, Wilhelmine Schroder-Devrient, was one

of the most distinguished vocalists of Germany. Sophie

died about 1856.

Schroder-Devrient, (dgv're-fiN',) (Wilhelmine,) a

popular singer, a daughter of the preceding, was born in

Hamburg in 1805. She was married in 1823 to Karl

August Devrient, an actor. She performed in Paris,

London, and Saint Petersburg. Died in i860.

Schroderus. See Skytte.
Schrodter or Schroedter, shRot'ter, (Adolf,) a

German comic painter, born at Schwedt in 1805.

Schroeckh. See Schrockh.
Schroeder. See Schroder.
Schroter or Schroeter, shRo'ter, (Christoph

Gottlieb,) the inventor of the piano-forte, was born at

Hohenstein, in Saxony, in 1699. He became organist

at Minden, and afterwards at Nordhausen, where he died

in 1782.

Schroter or Schroeter, (Johann Hieronymus,)
a German astronomer, born at Erfurt in 1745- He con-

structed a telescope which Lalande declared one of the

best that had been made, and published several astro-

nomical works. Died in 1816.

Schryver, sKri'ver, [Lat. Scrive'rius,] (Peter,) a

Dutch writer, born at Haarlem in 1576, published a

number of poems and critical treatises, in Latin; also

“ Antiquitatum Batavicarum Tabularium,” (1609.) Died

in 1660.

Schubart, shoo'biRt, (Christian Friedrich Dan-
iel,) a German litterateur and poet, born in 1739. founded

in 1774 a literary and political journal, entitled the

“ Deutsche Chronik.” He was the author of a “Hymn
to Frederick the Great.” Died in 1791.

See David F. Strauss, “Schubart’s Leben in seinen Briefen,”

1849; L. A. Schubart, “C. F. D. Schubart’s Charakter,” 1789.

Schubart von Kleefeld, shoo'bdRt fon kla'fglt,

(Johann Christian,) a German agriculturist, born at

Zeitz, in Prussia, in 1734; died in 1787.

See Rockstroh, “J. C. Schubart von Kleefeld,” 1846.

Schubert, shoo'bgRt, (Franz,) an eminent German
composer, born at Vienna in 1797. He became at an

early age one of the singers of the court chapel, and

was subsequently instructed in music by Ruziczka and

Salieri. Fie exercised himself in almost every species

of musical composition ;
but his reputation rests chiefly

on his songs and ballads, which are ranked among the

most exquisite productions of the kind. Died in 1828.

See “ Franz Schubert: a Musical Biography,” by Dr. Kreissle
von Hellborn, London, 1866.

Schubert, (Friedrich Wilhelm,) a German writer

on history and statistics, was born at Konigsberg in 1799.

Schubert, von, fon shoo'bSRt, (Friedrich Theo-
dor,) a German astronomer, born in 1758. He removed
to Saint Petersburg about 1785, and became in 1805

director of the observatory of the Academy of Sciences

in that capital. In 1816 he was appointed councillor

of state by the Czar of Russia. Among his works is a

“Treatise on Theoretical Astronomy,” (in German, 3
vols., 1798.) Died in 1825.

Schubert, von, (Gotthilf Heinrich,) a German
naturalist and philosophical writer, born at Hohenstein,

in Saxony, in 1780. He studied at Leipsic and Jena,

and became professor of natural science at Erlangen.

He published “Views of the Night Side of Natural

Science,” (1808,) “History of the Soul,” (1830,) and
Manuals of Natural History, Mineralogy, etc. Died in

i860.

Schiicking or Schuecking, shiik'king, (Christoph
Bernhard Leven,) a German litterateur

,
born in 1814,

has published poems, dramas, and romances.

Schuetz. See Schutz.
Schulenburg, von, fon shoo'len-booRG', or Schu-

lemberg, shoo'lem-bgRG', (Adolf Friedrich,) Count,
a Prussian general, born at Wolfenbtittel in 1685, was a
nephew of Johann Matthias, noticed below. He was
killed at the battle of Mollwitz, where he commanded
the cavalry, in April, 1741.
Schulenburg, Schulenburg, or Schulembourg,

von, (Johann Matthias,) Count, a Prussian general,

born at Magdeburg in 1661, served in the Polish wars
under Sobieski, and subsequently became commander-
in-chief of the Venetian army, and defended Corfu
against the Turks. Died about 1745.

See “Eminent Soldiers of the Last Four Centuries,” by J.
Mitchell, 1865; “ Fraser’s Magazine” for August, 1840.

Schuler. See Sabinus, (Georg.)
Schuler, shoo'ler, (Charles Auguste,) an engraver,

born at Strasbourg in 1804; died in 1859.
Schultens, sKul'tens, (Albert,) an eminent Dutch

Orientalist and theologian, born at Groningen in 1686.

He was ordained a minister in 1708, and became pro-
fessor of Hebrew and other Oriental languages at Ley-
den about 1720. He filled this chair until his death.

He published, besides other works, “ Hebrew Roots,”
(“Origines Hebraeae,” 2 vols., 1724-38,) “Older Monu-
ments of Arabia,” (“ Monumenta vetustiora Arabise,”

1740,) and a “Life of Saladin,” in Arabic and Latin,

(1755 ) Died in 1750.

See “Nouvelle Biographie G^n^rale.”

Schultens, (Hendrik Albert,) grandson of the

preceding, was born at Herborn in 1749. He studied
the classics and the Oriental tongues at Leyden, and
afterwards spent some time in England. He was ap-

pointed in 1778 professor of the Oriental languages at

Leyden, and became rector of the university in 1787.
He published “ On the Diligence of the Belgians in cul-

tivating Arabic Literature,” (“De Studio Belgarum in

Literis Arabicis Excolendis,” 1779,) “Part of the Arabic
Proverbs of Meidan, with Notes,” (“Meidanii Prover-

biorum Arabicorum Pars, Latine, cum Nods,” 1795,)
and other works. Died in 1793.

See F. T. Rinck, “ H. A. Schultens,” 1795 ; Kantelaar, “ Lof-
rede op H. A. Schultens,” 1794.

Schultens, (Jan Jacob,) an Orientalist, born at

Franeker in 1716, was a son of Albert, and the father

of the preceding. He succeeded his father as professor

at Leyden. Died in 1778.

Schultet, shool'tgt,
|

Lat. Sculte'tus,] (Abraham,)
a German Protestant divine, born in Silesia in 1556 or

1566, became professor of theology at Heidelberg. He
was the author of several moral and theological works.
Died in 1625.
Schulting, sKiil'ting, (Antonius,) a Dutch jurist and

legal writer, born at Nymwegen in 1659. In 1713 he was
associated with Noodt as professor of law at Leyden.
His greatest work is entitled “Jurisprudence before the

Time of Justinian,” (“ Jurisprudentia Vetus ante-Justi-

nianea.”) Died in 1734.
Schulting, (Cornelius,) a Dutch theologian, born

at Steenwyck about 1540. He published, besides other
works, “Bibliotheca Catholica contra Theologiam Cal-
vinianam,” (2 vols., 1602.) Died in 1604.

Schultz, shoolts, [Lat. Sculte'tus,] (Bartholo-
maus,) a German astronomer, born at Gorlitz in 1540,
contributed to the reform of the calendar. Died in 1614.

Schultz, (David,) a German Protestant theologian,

born near Freistadt in 1779. He published several
commentaries on the Scriptures. Died in 1854.
Schultz, (Friedrich,) a German novelist and his-

torical writer, born at Magdeburg in 1762 ; died in 1798.
Schultz-Schultzenstein, shSolts-shoolt'sen-stin',

(Karl Heinrich,) a German physiologist, born at Alt
Ruppin in 1798. He studied at Berlin, where he became
professor of medicine in 1833. Among his principal

works are a treatise (in French) “ On the Circulation and
Lactiferous Vessels in Plants,” (1839,) and “Discovery
of the Tiue Nourishment of Plants.” He also published
the “Universal Doctrine of Disease,” ( 1844,) and other
valuable med cal treatises. Died in 1871.

Schultze, shoolt'seh, (Johann Abraham Peter,)
a German composer, born at Liineburg in 1747 . His
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works include oratorios, hymns, and songs. His ballad

“Am Rhein” enjoys great popularity. Died in 1800.

Schulz, shoolts, (Wilhelm,) a German political

writer, born at Darmstadt in 1797.
Schulze or Schultze, shoolt'seh, (Ernst,) a Ger-

man poet, born at Celle in 1789. While a student at

Gottingen, he published his narrative poem of “ Psyche,”

and subsequently “ Cecilia, a Romantic Poem, in Twenty
Cantos.” His “Enchanted Rose” (“Die bezauberte

Rose,” 1818) is esteemed his master-piece, and has

taken its place among German classics. It was trans-

lated into English by Caroline von Crespigny. He died

in 1817. A collection of his works, with a biography

prefixed, was published in 1822 by his friend Bouterwek.

See Longfellow, “Poets and Poetry of Europe “Foreign
Quarterly Review” for November, 1827.

Schulze, (Friedrich August,) a German novelist

and poet, born at Dresden in 1770, assumed the syno-
nym of Friedrich Laun. Died in 1849.

Schulze, (Friedrich Gottloi?,) a German econo-

mist, born near Meissen in 1795. He published several

works on political economy. Died in i860.

Schulze, (Gottlob Ernst,) a German philosopher,

born at Heldrungen, in Thuringia, in 1761, published
several treatises against the systems of Kant and Rein-
hold. Died in 1833.
Schulze, (Johann,) a German scholar, and reformer

in education, born in 1786. He entered the Prussian

civil service, and became privy councillor. He directed

for many years, ending in 1840, the administration of

the Prussian colleges, universities, and public libraries,

and was the principal manager of great scientific enter-

prises and voyages of exploration. In these services

he displayed wisdom and great activity.

Schulze, (Johann Heinrich,) a German physician

and anatomist, born in the duchy of Magdeburg in 1687,

wrote “ Historia Medicinae ad Annum Romae 535,”

(1728,) and other works. Died in 1745.
Schumacher, shoo'mfiK'er, (Christian Andreas,)

a Danish mathematician and natural philosopher, born
in Seeland in 1810, is a nephew of Heinrich Christian,

noticed below. He translated Humboldt’s “Cosmos”
into Danish.
Schumacher, (Heinrich Christian,) an able

astronomer, born at Bramstedt, Holstein, in 1780. He
became professor of astronomy at Copenhagen in 1S15,

a few years after which date he was appointed director

of the Observatory of Altona. He edited for many
years a valuable periodical entitled “ Astronomische
Nachrichten.” Died in 1850.

See Quetelet, “ Notice sur H. C. Schumacher,” 1851.

Schumann, shoo'mfin, (Robert,) a German musician
and composer, born at Zwickau in 1810, became in 1850
chapel-master at Dusseldorf. Among his best works is

the oratorio of “ Paradise and the Peri.” He died in

1856. His wife, Clara Wieck, is one of the most dis-

tinguished female pianists of the time.

Schuppen, van, vfn sKup'pen, (Pieter,) a Flemish
designer and engraver, born at Antwerp about 1625, was
a pupil of Nanteuil. He worked in Paris, where he died
in 1702. His son Jacques (1670-1751) was a portrait-

painter.

Schurmann, von, fon shooR'mJn, (Anna Maria,) a

German lady, distinguished for her talents, learning, and
piety, was born at Cologne in 1607. She became a con-
vert to the doctrines of the mystic Labadie, and after his

death retired to a religious association near Leeuwarden,
where she died in 1678.

See Nic£ron, “Memoires;” Morf'ri, “ Dictionnaire Histo-
rique;” Schotel, “A. M. von Schurmann,” 1854.

Schurtzfleisch, shooRts'fllsh, [Lat. Sarcma'sius,]
(Conrad Samuel,) a German scholar, born in 1641,

became professor of Greek and of history at Wittenberg.
Died in 1708.

Schurz, shoorts, (Carl,) a German orator and gen-
eral, born near Cologne in 1829, was liberally educated.
He took part in the revolutionary movements of 1849,
and when they were defeated he went into exile. About
1852 he emigrated to the United States, and settled at

Madison, Wisconsin. In 1856 he advocated the election

of Fremont by public speeches in the German language.

He afterwards made political speeches in English. Ho
was appointed minister to Spain in 1861, and brigadier-

general in 1862. He commanded a division at Chan-
cellorsville, May, 1863, and a corps at Gettysburg. In

1869 he was elected a Senator of the Uniied States from
Missouri. In 1877 he was appointed by Mr. Hayes
secretary of the interior. He afiei wards became the
editor of the “ Evening Post,” at New York.

Schuselka, shoo'zel-kfi, (Franz,) a German publicist,

born at Budweis in 1811, has written a number of politi-

cal and miscellaneous works.
Schuster, shoo'ster, (Ignaz,) a German comic actor

of great popularity, born about 1780, was a resident of

Vienna. Died in 1835.
Schut, sKut, (Cornelius,) a Flemish painter, born

at Antwerp about 1600, was a pupil of Rubens. He
had a brilliant imagination and great facility of execu-
tion. Died in 1649.
Schiitz or Schuetz, shuts, (Christian Gottfried,)

a German scholar, born at Duderstadt in 1747, was one
of the founders of the “ Allgemeine Literaturzeitung”
at Jena, (1785.) He published editions of ZEschylus
and Cicero. Died in 1832.

Schiitz, [Lat. Sagitta'rius,] (Heinrich,) a German
composer and musician, born in Voigtland in 1585. He
studied at Venice, and became first chapel-master at

Dresden. His church music was highly esteemed by
his contemporaries, and he is said to have first intro-

duced the Italian Opera into Germany. Died in 1672.
Schiitze or Schuetze, shut'seh, (Johann Ste-

phan,) a German litterateur
,
born near Magdeburg in

1771, wrote tales, travels, and dramatic works. Died
in 1839.
Schuur, van der, vfn der sKiiR, (Theodorus,) a

Dutch historical painter, born at the Hague in 1628.

Pie worked at Rome fourteen years, and returned to the
Hague in 1665. Died in 1705.

Schuvaloif, (Peter,) Count, a Russian soldier and
diplomatist, born in 1828. He was chief of ihe secret

police 1866-73, and ambassador to England 1873-79.

Schuyler, (Philip,) an Ameiican genera, and sena-

tor, born at Albiny 1733. He served in the war against

the French and Indians in 1756. In June, 1775, he was
appointed commander of an army in New York, wilh

the rank of major-general. In August, 1777, he was
supeiseded by General Gates, in consequence of the un-

reasonable jealousy with which Congress regarded him.
His conduct was vindicated by a court of inquiry. He
afterwards rendered important services in military affairs,

although he declined to take command of an army. He
was a member of the General Congress from 1778 to

1781, and was elected a Senator of the United States by
the legislature of New York in 1789. He was again
elected a Senator, in place of Aaron Burr, in 1797. One
of his daughters w'as the wife of Alexander Hamilton.
Died at Albany in November, 1804.

See Benson J. Lossing, “Life and Times of Philip Schuyler,”
i860; Bancroft, “History of the United States;” “National Por-
trait-Gallery of Distinguished Americans,” vol. ii.

Schwab, shfi'Sp, (Gustav,) a distinguished German
litterateicr

,
born at Stuttgart in 1792. He became in

1817 professor of ancient literature in his native city.

Pie published a number of popular songs and ballads,

also prose essays on various subjects, and an excellent
“ Life of Schiller.” He was for a time associated with
Chamisso as editor of the “ Musenalmanach.” Died in

1850.

See Wassermann, “ G. Schwab, der edle Barde Schwabens,”
1851.

Schwanthaler, shMn'tsler, (Ludwig Michael,)
an eminent German artist, born at Munich in 1802.

He studied for a short time at Rome, and on his return,

in 1826, executed two bas-relief friezes for the Glypto-
thek, and a statue of Shakspeare for the theatre. He
became in 1835 professor of sculpture at the Academy
of Munich. Among the numerous works which he
produced within about twelve years, we may name the
relievo frieze, over two hundred feet long, in the Barba-
rossa Hall, the twelve colossal statues of the ancestors
of the house of Wittelsbach, the “Myth of Aphrodite,”
and the fifteen statues of the “ Battle of Arminius,” (Hcr-
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manns-schlacht,) in the northern pediment of the Wal-
halla at Ratisbon. His colossal bronze statue of “ Ba-
varia,” in the Hall of Fame at Munich, esteemed one of

his master-pieces, is of greater magnitude than any other

group of modern sculpture, the main figure being fifty-

four feet high. Schvvanthaler also executed statues of

the emperor Rudolph, of Goethe, Mozart, and Jean Paul
Richter, as well as numerous subjects from Grecian
mythology. He died in 1848. Among his most distin-

guished pupils are Brugger, Widmann, and Kriesmeyer.
See Brockhaus, “ Conversations-Lexikon Pierer, “Univer-

sal-Lexikon.”

Schwartz, shMRts, (Christoph,) a German painter,

born at Ingolstadt about 1550, worked at Munich. Died
in 1594.
Schwarz, slr&iRts, (Berthold,) called also Con-

stantine Ancklitzen, (ink'klit'sen,) a German chemist
and Franciscan monk, born at Freiburg, is said to have
invented gunpowder about 1330. A monument was
erected to him at Freiburg in 1853.
Schwarz or Schwartz, slvMRts, (Christian Fried-

rich,) an eminent German missionary, born at Sonnen-
burg, Prussia, in 1726. He went to India in 1750, and
laboured many years about Tranquebar, Tanjore, and
Trichinopoly with great success. He gained the confi-

dence of Hyder Ali. His character was highly com-
mended by Bishop Heber. Died in India in 1798.

See Pearson, “Life of Schwarz,” 1834.

Schwarz, (Christian Gottlieb,) a learned German
writer and bibliographer, born in Misnia in 1675, was
professor of eloquence at Altorf. Died in 1751.
Schwarz, (Friedrich Heinrich Christian,) pro-

fessor of theology at Heidelberg, was born at Giessen
in 1766. He married a daughter of Jung-Stilling, and
published several educational works. Died in 1837.
Schwarzenberg, shfi'iRt'sen-bSRG', (Felix Ludwig

Johann Friedrich,) an Austrian statesman and mili-

tary commander, born at Krumau, in Bohemia, in 1800.

He was made lieutenant-field-marshal in 1848, and sub-
sequently became prime minister. Died in 1852.

Schwarzenberg, von, fon shMrt'sen-bSru:/, (Fried-
rich Johann Joseph,) Prince, an Austrian prelate,

born in 1809. He became Archbishop of Salzburg in

1836, cardinal in 1842, and Archbishop of Prague in

1850. He was a member of the Council of Rome in

1869-70.
Schwarzenberg, von, (Karl Philipp,) Prince,

an Austrian field-marshal, born at Vienna in 1771. He
served against the French in the campaigns of 1794 and

1799, and was present at the battle of Hohenlinden,
where he succeeded in saving his own corps. In 1808
he was sent as ambassador to Saint Petersburg, and in

1810 became general of the Austrian cavalry. After the

peace of Vienna he was appointed to negotiate the

marriage of Napoleon with Maria Louisa. On the alli-

ance of Austria with France, he was placed by Napoleon
at the head of the Austrian forces in the Russian cam-
paign of 1812, and obtained for his services the rank
of field-marshal. In 1813 he was made commander-
in-chief of the allied armies, and, having defeated the

French at Leipsic, advanced to Paris. After the battle

of Waterloo he was appointed president of the imperial

council of war, and obtained many other distinctions.

Died in 1820.

See Prokesch von Osten, “Leben des Feldmarschalls Karl zu

Schwarzenberg,” 1822; “ Nouvelle Biographie Generate.

”

Schwegler, sht^Sc'ler, (Albrecht,) a German theo-

logian and disciple of Baur, born at Michelbach, in

Wiirtemberg, in 1819. He published a “History of

Philosophy,” and “Roman History,” (1853,) also Ger-

man translations of Aristotle’s “Metaphysics” and the

“Church History” of Eusebius. Died in 1857.

Schweidel, shfiu'del, (Georg Jakob,) a German
bibliographer, born at Nuremberg about 1690, published

“Thesaurus Bibliothecalis,” (4 vols., 1739.) Died in

1752 .

Schweigaard, shwi'giRd, (Antony Martin,) a

Norwegian jurist, born at Krageroe in 1808, was ap-

pointed professor of political economy and statistics at

the University of Christiania. He has published several

works on law, finance, and statistics.

Schweighauser, shwio'hoi'zer, (Jean Geoffroi,)
an antiquary, a son of the following, was born at Stras-
burg in 1776; died in 1844.
Schweighauser or Schweighaeuser, shfidc/hoi'-

zer, (Johann,) a German scholar, born at Strasburg in

1742, became in 1778 professor of Greek and Oriental
languages in his native city. He published editions of
Appianus, Polybius, Herodotus, and other classics. Died
in 1830.

See Cuvier, “ filoge de Schweighaeuser,” 1830; Sti^venart,
“Eloge de J. Schweighaeuser,” 1830; “Nouvelle Biographie Gdnd-
rale.”

Schweinitz, von, fon shwl'nits, (Lewis David,) an
American botanist and Moravian minister, was born at
Bethlehem, Pennsylvania, in 1780. He discovered more
than a thousand new species of plants, and wrote several
treatises on Fungi. Died in 1834.
Schweizer, shfiut'ser, (Alexander,) a German the-

ologian of the Reformed Church, was born at Murten
in 1808.

Schwenkfeld, shfi'Snk'felt, (Kaspar,) founder of a
sect called by his name, was bom at Ossig, in Silesia, in

1490. He embraced with zeal the cause of the Refor-
mation, but differed from the other Protestants in his
views of the eucharist, (he deified the body of Christ,)
and in other points of Christian doctrine. He died about
1560. A number of his followers took refuge in North
America in 1733.
Schwerin, von, fon shfi'lh-reen', (Kurt Chris-

toph,) Count, a distinguished commander, born in
Swedish Pomerania in 1684. He served under Eugene
and Marlborough, and subsequently in the army of
Frederick the Great of Prussia, who raised him to the
rank of field-marshal and made him a count. He gained
a signal victory over the Austrians at Mollvvitz, in 1741.
He was killed at the battle of Prague, in 1757.

See Varnhagen von Ense, “Leben des Grafen von Schwerin,”
1841; Koenig, “ Lebensbeschreibung des Grafen von Schwerin,”
1790; Pauli, “Leben grosser Helden “Nouvelle Biographie
Gendrale.”

Schwilgue, shvfel'gi', (Jean Baptiste,) a French
mechanician, born at Strasburg in 1776. He invented
several useful instruments, and reconstructed the ad-
mirable mechanism of the clock of the Strasburg Cathe-
dral. Died in 1856.

Schwind, von, fon shfidnt, (Moritz,) professor of
painting in the Academy of Arts at Munich, was born
at Vienna in 1804. He was a pupil of Cornelius, and
has produced a number of frescos and oil-paintings.

Schyrle. See Rheita, von.
Scialoia, shi-lo'yi or she-i-lo'yi, (Antonio,) an

Italian jurist, born near Naples in 1817, has published
“ Principles of Social Economy,” and other works.

Sciarpelloni. See Credi, di.

Scinfi, she-ni', (Domenico,) an eminent Italian

mathematician and scientific writer, born at Palermo in

1765, became professor of physics in his native city. He
was the author of a “ Report on the Fossils of Mar-
dolce,” etc., “ Introduction to Experimental Physics,”

(1803,) “Memoirs of the Life and Philosophy of Em-
pedocles,” (1813,) “Topography of Palermo and its

Environs,” (1818,) “View of the Literary History of
Italy in the Eighteenth Century,” (3 vols., 1827,) “Ex-
periments and Discoveries in Electro-Magnetism,” and
other works, which are highly esteemed. Died in 1837.

See S. Costanzo, “Vida publica y privada de D. Scini,” 1846 ;

Malvica, “ Elogio di D. Scini,” 1838; D. Avella, “ Esequie alia

Memoria di D. Scini,” 1838.

Scioppius, stse-op'pe-us, [Ger. Schopp, shop,] (Cas-

par,) a celebrated classical scholar, born at Neumark,
in the Palatinate, in 1576. Having visited Rome, he
was patronized by the pope and renounced the Prot-

estant religion. He was afterwards created a count
palatine by the Emperor of Austria. Among his numer-
ous works we may name his “ Elements of Stoic Moral
Philosophy,” (“ Elementa Philosophise Stoicae Moralis,”)
“ De Arte Critica,” etc., “ Paradoxa Literaria,” and
“ Grammatica Philosophica,” or Institutes of Latin Gram-
mar. He also wrote a number of controversial works
against the Protestants and their leaders, particularly

Henry IV. of France and James I. of England. Sciop-

pius was one of the most learned men of his time; but
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he was equally conspicuous for his intolerance and
quarrelsome propensities. Died in 1649.

See Bayle, “Historical and Critical Dictionaiy;” N iceron,
“M^moires;” C. Nisard, “ Les Gladiateurs de la Republique des

Lettres;” “Nouvelle Biographie Generate.”

Scipio, slp'e-o, [Gr. l/anluv ; Fr. SciPlON, se'pe'dN';

It. SciPIONE, she-pe-o'ni,] the name of an illustrious

Roman family of the patrician gens Cornelia. The word
Scipio signifies a “staff” or “stick.” The first member
of this family that appears in history was Publius
Cornelius Scipio, who was appointed master of the

horse by the dictator Furius Camillus in 396 B.c. He
was consular or military tribune in 394, and interrex in

389 b.c. A Publius Cornelius Scipio, probably a

son of the preceding, was one of the curule asdiles

appointed in 366 b.c. Lucius Cornelius Scipio was
consul in 350 b.c. Publius Cornelius Scipio Bar-
batus was chosen dictator in 306 and pontifex maximus
in 305 b.c. Lucius Cornelius Scipio Barbatus was
consul in 298 b.c., and defeated the Etruscans. He
was the father of Cneius Cornelius Scipio Asina
(see separate article) and of Lucius Cornelius, who
was consul in 259 b.c. and defeated the Carthaginians
in Sardinia and Corsica.

Scipio, [Fr. Scipion, se'pe'iN',] (Publius Corne-
lius,) a Roman commander, father of the great Scipio,

(surnamed “ Africanus,”) was consul in the first year of

the second Punic war, 218 b.c. He commanded the

army of Northern Italy when Hannibal crossed the Alps
on his way to Rome. Scipio met the enemy near the

Ticino, where he was defeated and severely wounded.
Soon after this event the other consul, Sempronius, took
command of the army, which was again defeated, with
great loss, on the Trebia, 218 B.c. Scipio was sent to

Spain in 217, and fought many battles against the Car-
thaginians in that peninsula. He was defeated and
killed in 211 B.C.

See Livy, “ History of Rome.”

Scipio, or, more fully, Scip'1-0 Af-ri-ca'nus*
Ma'jor, [Fr. Scipion l’Africain, se'pe'bN' lf'fRe'-

kiN',] (Publius Cornelius,) an illustrious Roman com-
mander, a son of the preceding, was born in 235 or 234
B.c. After he had assumed the togavirilis, he was accus-

tomed to pass several hours each morning in the Capi-

tol in solitary devotion or meditation. He gained in his

youth the confidence of the people, who were persuaded
that he was a special favourite of the gods. It is also

stated that he professed to seek and receive divine coun-
sel, by which his public conduct was directed. He fought

at the battle of the Ticino, and rescued his wounded father

there, in 218 B.C. In 216, as military tribune, he took
part in the battle of Cannae. Scipio and Appius Claudius
were appointed commanders of the troops which escaped
from that battle. He was elected asdile in 212 B. c., and
appointed commander-in-chief of the army in Spain in

210. He took New Carthage (Cartagena) in the first

campaign, and his personal influence or liberal policy

induced many native chiefs to become allies of Rome.
In 209 he gained a great victory over Hasdrubal in the

south of Spain. Another decisive victory at Silpia,

Carmo, or Elinga, in 207, rendered him master of nearly

all Spain. Soon after this event he crossed over to

Africa with a few attendants, and attempted to gain the

alliance of Syphax. Having completed the conquest of

Spain, in 206 B.c. he returned to Rome, and was elected

consul for 205, although he was under the legal age. He
at once resolved to carry the war into Africa, although
Hannibal still remained in Italy. This plan was opposed
by Fabius Maximus and other senators. Scipio obtained
Sicily as his province, with permission to cross into

Africa
; but the senate refused to grant him an army for

that purpose. He thereupon raised an army of volun-

teers, invaded Africa in 204, and was joined by King
Massinissa. He defeated Hasdrubal (son of Gisco) and
Syphax in several battles, after which the Carthaginians
recalled Hannibal for the defence of their capital. The
question of peace was discussed by Scipio and Hanni-
bal in a personal interview ; but they failed to agree on

* Chaucer calls him simply Affrikan, obviously a corruption of
Africanus . (See “Assembly of Foules.”)

the terms. In October, 202, Scipio defeated Hannibal
in the memorable battle of Zama, which decided the

fate of Carthage. On his return to Rome, in 201, he
was received with great enthusiasm, and obtained the

surname of Africanus. The people proposed to make
him dictator for life

;
but he declined the honour. He

was chosen censor in 199, and consul in 194 B.c.

In the year 190 he volunteered to serve as legate of
his brother, Lucius Scipio, who was then consul, and
who commanded in the war against Antiochus of Syria.

The two Scipios defeated Antiochus, and ended the war
by a treaty of peace. About 187 B.c. Africanus and his

brother were publicly accused of receiving biibes from
Antiochus. Lucius was first tried, and condemned to

pay a large fine. Africanus, in defiance of the law, res-

cued his brother from the officer who was dragging him
to prison. He was afterwards prosecuted, and made a

speech in his defence, which was partially successful, as

his enemies and judges abandoned the case. Deeply
affected by the ingratitude of the people, he left Rome,
never to return, and died at Liternum in 183 B.c., in the

same year as Hannibal. He had married ALmilia, a

daughter of L. ALmilius Paulus, and left two sons and
two daughters, one of whom was the famous Cornelia.

With the exception of Julius Caesar, (and perhaps of

Sertorius,) Scipio was probably the greatest military

genius that Rome ever produced. He cultivated the

Greek language and literature. He had a high repu-

tation for generosity and clemency, but is censured by
some for his disregard of the forms of law.

See Polybius, “History,” books x.-xxiv. ; Livy, “ History of

Rome,” books xxi.-xxxix. ; Seran de la Tour, “ Histoire de Scipion
l’Africain,” 1738; “Nouvelle Biographie Generale;” “Memoirs of

the Life of the Elder Scipio Africanus,” by Rev. Edward Ber-
wick.

Scip'io iEmilia'nus Africa'nus Mi'nor, (Publius
Cornelius,) a famous Roman general, born about 185

B.C., was a son of Almilius Paulus, and an adopted son
of Publius Cornelius Scipio, whose father was the great

Scipio. He was liberally educated, and was well versed
in Greek literature and philosophy. In 168 B.c. he fought

at the battle of Pydna, where his father commanded.
He formed an intimate friendship with the historian

Polybius, who became the companion of his studies and
military expeditions. As military tribune, he went to

Spain in 151 B.C., and signalized his courage in a single

combat with a gigantic Spanish chief, whom he killed.

In the third Punic war, which began about 149, he dis-

played great military ability in Africa. Having returned

to Rome in 148, he was elected consul for 147, and ob-

tained Africa as his province. He finished the Punic war
by the capture and destruction of the city of Carthage in

146 B.c., and was granted a splendid triumph at Rome for

this victory. In the year 142 he became censor with L.

Mummius. He endeavoured to restrain the growing
love of luxury of the Romans and to maintain the simple

habits and austere virtues of their ancestors ; but in this

he was not successful. Having been elected consul, 134
B. c., he obtained the chief command in Spain, and took

Numantia, after along and obstinate defence, in 133. He
was an inflexible supporter of the aristocratic party, and
approved the execution of Tiberius Gracchus, although

his wife Sempronia was a sister of that tribune. He lost

his popularity by his course in this affair. He was found

dead in his bed in 129 B.C. The public suspected that

he was murdered ;
but no person was convicted of the

crime. Scipio was eminent for his learning, and was
one of the most eloquent Roman orators of his time.

Cicero expresses a high opinion of him in his book
“De Republica.” A report prevailed among the an-

cients that he assisted Terence in the composition of

his plays.

See Polybius, books xxxii.-xxxix. ; Carlo Sigonio, “De Vita et

Rebus gestis P. Scipionis,” 1569; F. D. Gerlach, “Tod des P.

C. Scipio ALmilianus,” 1839; L. Normann, “ Scipio Africanus Mi-
nor,” Upsala, 1688 ;

“ Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Sqip'i-o A-sI-at'i-cus or A-si-ag'e-nes, [Fr. Sci-

pion l’Asiatique, se'pe'bN' 14'ze'S'tfek',] (Lucius Cor-
nelius,) was a brother of Africanus Major. He was
chosen praetor in 193 B.C., and consul in 190, when he

obtained the province of Greece. With the aid of his

brother, he defeated Antiochus at Mount Sipylus in 190,
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a few years after which he was fined for taking a bribe

from that king.

Scipio Asiaticus, (Lucius Cornelius,) was a par-

tisan of Marius in the civil war, and became consul with

C. Norbanus in 83 B.c. He marched against Sulla in

that year, but was deserted by his troops, and went into

exile in 82 B.C.

Scip'io As'i-na, (Cneius Cornelius,) a Roman
commander, was consul with C. Duilius in 260 B.C. He
obtained command of a fleet, and was taken prisoner by
the Carthaginians. He became consul again in 254 B.c.

His son Publius Cornelius was consul in 221 b.c., and
interrex in 217.

Scip'io Cal'vus, (Cneius Cornelius,) a Roman
general, became consul with M. Claudius Marcellus in

222 b.c. He went to Spain in 217 b.c. as legate of his

brother, Publius Cornelius Scipio, with whom he served

about eight years against the Carthaginians in the second
Punic war. He was killed in Spain in 21 1 B.C.

Scip'io His-pal'lus, (Cneius Cornelius,) a nephew
of the preceding, was consul in 171 B.C. He had a son
of the same name, who was praetor in 139 B.c.

Scip'io Na-si'ca, (Publius Cornelius,) a Roman
consul and jurist, was a son of Cn. C. Scipio Calvus, who
was killed in Spain in 21 1 B.C. He was praetor in 194,

and served with distinction in Spain in 193. Having
been chosen consul for 191 B.c., he gained a victory over

the Boii. He died after 171 B.C.

Scip'io Nasi'ca Cor'cu-lum, (Publius Corne-
lius,) a son of the preceding, was an able jurist. He
married a daughter of Scipio Africanus Major. He was
censor in 159 B.c., and consul in 155. During his con-

sulship he procured the demolition of a new theatre, as

injurious to the public morals. He became pontifex

maximus in 150 B.c.

Scip'io Nasi'ca Se-ra'pl-o, (Publius Cornelius,)
a son of the preceding, was a violent partisan of the

aristocracy. He became consul in 138 B.C. with D.
Junius Brutus, and was the leader of the party which
assassinated Tiberius Gracchus in 133.

His son, Publius Cornelius Scipio Nasica, was
consul in ill B.c. He was greatly distinguished for wit

and humour. He left a son of the same name, who was
praetor in 94 B.C. This last was the father of Q. Metellus

Pius Scipio, the father-in-law of Pompey the Great.

Scla'ter, (Philip L.,) F.R.S., an English naturalist,

born in 1829. He published several treatises on birds,

and edited “The Natural History Review.”

Sclater, (William,) an English clergyman and poet,

bora in Somersetshire. He was vicar of Ottcrden, Kent,
and wrote verses in Latin and English. Died in 1647.

Sclater-Booth, (George,) an English politician,

born in London in 1826. He has represented Nir.h
Hampshire in Parliament since 1857. In 1868 he was
secretary to the treasury, and in 1874 he became presi-

dent of the local government board.

Sclo'pis, (Count Federigo,) an Italian senator, born
in Tulin in 1798. He became a senator in 1849, and
president of the senate in 1857.

Scolari, sko-li'ree, (Filippo,) Count of Ozora, called

Pippo Spano, (p£p'po spS'no,) an Italian general, born
at Florence in 1369. He rendered important services

to the emperor Sigismund. Died in 1426.

See Mellini, “Vita di F. Scolari,” 1570.

Scoorel. See Schoreel.
Sco'pas,

[
2,Konac,] an eminent Grecian sculptor and

architect, born in the island of Paros, is supposed to

have flourished after 400 B.c. Among his master-pieces

in sculpture Pliny mentions a number of figures, repre-

senting Neptune, Thetis, the Nereids, etc., mounted on
dolphins, and statues of Venus, Vesta, and Apollo. He
also assisted in executing the celebrated monument to

Mausolus about 350 B.c. The temple of Minerva Alea
at Tegea was constructed by Scopas.

See Pliny, “Natural History ;” Sillig, “Catalogus Artificum ;”

Nagler, “Allgemeines Kiinstler-Lexikon “Nouvelle Biographic
GdnAale.”

Scopoli, skop'o-lee, (Giovanni Antonio,) a cele-

brated naturalist, was born at Cavalese, in the Tyrol, in

1723. He became professor of mineralogy at Schemnitz
|

in 1766, and in 1777 filled the chair of natural history at

Pavia. He was the author of “ Entomologia Carniolica,”
“Flora Carniolica,” (1769,) “ Crystallographia Hunga-
rica,” (1776,) and other scientific works. He was a friend
of Linnaeus, who named a plant in his honour. Died
in 1788.

See Maironi da Ponte, “ Elogio del Dottore G. A. Scopoli,’
1811 ; Tipaldo, “Biografia degli Italiani illustri.”

Scores'by, (William,) a celebrated English navi-
gator, born in Yorkshire in 1760. Having engaged in

the Greenland whale-fishery, he made his first voyage
in 1791. His voyages, amounting to thirty in all, were
eminently successful,—he having returned from one of
them with thirty-six whales. He made a number of
improvements in the apparatus for whale-fishing, and
invented the cylindrical observatory attached to the main-
top-mast, called the “round top-gallant crow’s-nest.”

Died in 1829.

See a “ Life of W. Scoresby,” by his son, 1851.

Scoresby, (William,) D.D., F.R.S., an Arctic navi-

gator, a son of the preceding, was born in 1790. In
1806 he served as chief mate to his father in a voyage
which extended to latitude 81° 12', a point nearer the

north pole than any other navigator had reached. He
published in 1820 a valuable “ Account of the Arctic
Regions, with a History of the Northern Whale-Fish-
ery.” He ceased to follow the sea, studied at Cam-
bridge, graduated in 1834, and was ordained a priest. He
became vicar of Bradford, Yorkshire. Among his works
are “ Memorials of the Sea,” and “ My Father : being
Records of the Adventurous Life of William Scoresby,”

(1851.) He wrote several papers on magnetism and the

influence of iron ships on the mariner’s compass. Died
in 1857.

See “Monthly Review” for November and December, 1820.

Scorza, skoRd'zi, (Sinibaldo,) an Italian painter,

born at Voltaggio in 1589. He painted landscapes with

animals; also mythological subjects. Died in 1631.

Scot, (Reginald,) a learned English writer and Re-
former, published a work entitled “ The Discoverie of

Witchcraft,” in which he boldly condemns the super-

stitions of the time. It was against this book, and that

of Wierus, that James I. of England wrote his “ Demon-
ologie,” in which he says that Scot “is not ashamed in

public print to deny that there can be such a thing as

witchcraft.” Died in 1599.
Scot, (Thomas.) See Rotherham.
Scott, (Benjamin,) an English writer, born probably

in London in 1814. He published several educational

works, and became chamberlain of London about 1858.

Scott, (David,) a Scottish writer, born in East Lo-
thian in 1675, was author of a “ History of Scotland.”

Died in 1742.
Scott, (David,) a Scottish painter, born at Edin-

burgh in 1806. He resided for a time at Rome, where
he produced several large pictures. Among his best

works may be named “Vasco da Gama encountered by
the Spirit of the Storm in passing the Cape,” “The
Genius of Discord,” and “ Orestes pursued by Furies.”

He published “Essays on the Characteristics of the

Great Masters,” and other works on art. Died in 1849.
Scott, (Sir Francis Edward,) an English writer on

art, born in 1824, lived neir Biimingbam. He devoted
much time to the study of art. Died in 1863.
Scott, (George Gilbert,) an eminent English archi-

tect, born near Buckingham about 1810. Among his

most admired edifices are the Go’hic church of Saint
Nicholas at Hamburg, in Germany, and the cathedral
of Saint John, in New bundl. nd. He furnished the
design for the Hotel de Vi 1 1 e at Hamburg, one of the

finest Gothic structures of ecent times. Mr. Scott was
elected an associate of the Royal Academy in 1855. In
i860 he became a royal academician, and in 1872 was
knighted by the Queen The Infirmary at Leeds is a
specimen ol his best work, and he was engaged at diffe-

rent times on the restoration of miny of our cathedrals.

He published “ A Plea for the Faithful Restoration of

our Ancient Cathedrals,” (1850,) and “ Some Remaiks
on Secular and Domestic Architecture, Present and
Future,” (1857.) Died in 1878.
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Scott, (George Lewis,) a mathematician, born at

Hanover, was appointed one of the preceptors of George
III. He was a Fellow of the Royal Society. Died in

1780.

Scott, (Helenus,) a Scottish physician and writer,

who resided for some time in India, was the author of

a romance entitled “ The Adventures of a Rupee.” Died
in 1821.

Scott, (James,) an English divine, born at Leeds in

1733, became rector of Simonburn, in Northumberland.
He was distinguished as a pulpit orator, and was the

author of political essays published under the signature

of “ Anti-Sejanus” and “Old Slyboots.” Died in 1814.

Scott, (John.) See Eldon, Lord.
Scott, (John,) an English divine, born in Wiltshire

in 1638, became prebendary of Saint Paul’s, London.
He published a work entitled “ The Christian Life.”

Died in 1694.

Scott of Amwell, (John,) an English poet, born at

Bermondsey, near London, about 1736, was a member of

the Society of Friends. He wrote, besides other works,

“Amwell, a Descriptive Poem,” (1776.) Died in 1783.

Scott, (John,) an English journalist, and first editor

of the “London Magazine,” was killed, in 1821, in a

duel resulting from a dispute with the editor of “ Black-

wood’s Magazine.” He published “ A Visit to Paris in

1814.”

Scott, [Lat. Sco'tus,] (Sir Michael,) a Scottish

writer, celebrated for his learning, is supposed to have
been a native of Fifeshire. He passed several years

in France, and at the court of the German emperor
Frederick II. Among the principal works attributed

to him are the “ Philosopher’s Banquet,” (“Mensa Phi-

losophica,”) “ Questio curiosa de Natura Solis et Luna,”
a treatise on the transmutation of silver and gold, and
a “ History of Animals,” (in Latin.) His uncommon
attainments in science caused him to be regarded as a
magician by his contemporaries; and Sir Walter Scott
has introduced the legends concerning him, with great

effect, into his “ Lay of the Last Minstrel.” He is also

alluded to in Dante’s “ Inferno.” Died about 1290.

Scott, (Robert,) an English clergyman and writer,

born in Devonshire in 1811. In 1854 he became master

of Balliol College, Oxford, and in 1870 he was appointed
Dean of Rochester. He is the author, jointly with Dr.

Liddell, of the Greek lexicon which bears their names.

Scott, (Samuel,) a skilful English painter of land-

scapes and marine views. Died in 1772.

Scott, (Thomas,) an English dissenting divine, pub-
lished a poetical version of the book of Job (1774.)
Scott, (Thomas,) an English Calvinistic divine and

commentator, born in Lincolnshire in 1747. He became
curate of Olney in 1781, and rector of Aston-Sandford in

1801. He associated with Cowper and Newton at Olney.
He published, besides other religious works, a “ Com-
mentary on the Bible,” (1796,) which had an extensive
circulation, and a defence of Calvinism, (2 vols., 1811.)

Died in 1821.

See “ Life of T. Scott,” (partly autobiographical,) by his son,
John Scott, 1822; Allibone, “ Dictionaryof Authors.”

Scott, (Sir Walter,) a celebrated novelist and poet,
was born in Edinburgh, August 15, 1771. He was de-
scended from Walter Scott, the famous freebooter, known
in border story as “Auld Wat.” His father, named also
Walter Scott, was a writer to the signet; his mother,
Anne Rutherford, was the daughter of Dr. John Ruther-
ford, medical professor in the University of Edinburgh.
Walter was the seventh child in a family of twelve.
When he was about eighteen months old, he was attacked
with a fever, which left him, after a few days, with a
lameness that proved incurable. In 1779 he was sent to
the Edinburgh High School. In addition to the instruc-
tion received at school, he had a tutor at home, by whom
he was taught writing, arithmetic, and French, and from
whom he may be said to have also taken lessons in the
art of disputation. The pupil was a Tory and Cavalier,
the tutor a Whig and Roundhead, so that they never were
at a loss for subjects about which to argue. “ I took up
my politics at that period,” says Scott, “ as King Charles
II. did his religion, from an idea that the Cavalier creed
was the more gentlemanlike persuasion of the two.” He

studied Latin under the celebrated Dr. Adam, then rec-

tor of the High School ; and, though he seems to have
had but little relish for the details of syntax or prosody,

he was not, even at that age, without an appreciation of

the beauties of the Roman classics. “This was really,”

he observes in his autobiography, “gathering grapes
from thistles

; nor shall I soon forget the swelling of my
little pride when the rector pronounced that, though
many of my school-fellows understood Latin better,

Gualterus Scott was behind few in following and enjoying

the author’s meaning.” “In the intervals of my school-

hours,” says he, “ I had always perused with avidity such
books of history or poetry, or voyages and travels, as

chance presented to me,—not forgetting the usual, or

rather ten times the usual, quantity of fairy-tales, East-

ern stories, romances, etc.” He left the High School, he
says, “with a great quantity of general information, ill

arranged, indeed, and collected without system, yet

deeply impressed upon my mind, and gilded, if I may
be permitted to say so, by a vivid and active imagina-
tion.” About this time he read Hoole’s translation of

Tasso’s “Jerusalem Delivered;” he likewise became
acquainted with Richardson’s novels, and other works
of imagination. Having spent some months at the

house of a relative living at Kelso, the beauties of that

romantic spot, with the neighbouring ruins, appear to

have awakened in his mind that passionate love for the

beautiful and picturesque in nature, for which he was
afterwards so distinguished.

In 1783 he entered the university, and commenced
Greek under the learned and accomplished Professor

Dalzell. But, having no previous acquaintance with that

tongue, he found himself far behind the rest of the class.

“I could,” he says, “ hit upon no better mode of vindi-

cating my equality than by professing my contempt for

the language, and my resolution not to learn it.” He
afterwards excited the utmost indignation of the pro-

fessor by writing a composition in which he endeavoured
to show that Ariosto was superior to Homer. In some
of his other collegiate studies he appears to have been
more successful. In moral philosophy he had the good
fortune to be instructed by Dugald Stewart, “ whose
striking and impressive eloquence riveted the attention

even of the most volatile student.”*

In 1786 he was indentured as an apprentice to his

father, and “entered upon the dry and barren wilderness

of forms and conveyances.” He did not, however, dis-

continue the perusal of works of imagination. He even
studied Italian, and added an acquaintance with several

eminent authors in that tongue, as Dante, Boiardo, Pulci,

etc., to his previous stores of romantic and historic lore.

About the second year of his apprenticeship, in conse-

quence of an attack of hemorrhage, he was for several

weeks confined to his chamber ; during this time he
amused himself by representing the battles and sieges of

which he had read, by means of shells, pebbles, or other
objects. His recovery, though interrupted by one or two
relapses, was at length complete

;
and from that time

until near his death he enjoyed the most robust health.

In 1792 Scott began the study of German, in which he
afterwards made such proficiency that (in 1796) he pub-
lished poetical translations of Burger’s “ Lenore” and
“ Wild Huntsman.” This was his first appearance be-

fore the public as an author.

In December, 1797 ,
he married Charlotte Margaret

Carpenter, daughter of Jean Charpentier, of Lyons, a

devoted French royalist. She had been educated in the

Protestant religion, and when her father died, at the be-

ginning of the French Revolution, she and her mother
fled to England, where they found a friend and protector

in the Marquis of Downshire, who had previously be-

come acquainted with the family during his travels on

* The following testimony from Scott’s autobiography, in favour of

a solid and thorough education, is too important to be omitted. “If,”
says he, “ it should ever fall to the lot of youth to peruse these pages,

let such a reader remember that it is with the deepest regret that I

recollect in my manhood the opportunities of learning which I neg-
lected in my youth ; that through every part of my literary career I

have felt pinched and hampered by my own ignorance ; and that I

would at this moment give half the reputation I have had the good
fortune to acquire, if by doing so I could rest the remaining part upon
a sound foundation of learning and science.”
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the continent. In 1798 Scott became acquainted with

M. G. Lewis, by whom he was prevailed on to furnish

several contributions to the “Tales of Wonder,” a mis-

cellany gotten up under the auspices of Lewis. Scott’s

translation of Goethe’s famous historical drama, “ Goetz
von Berlichingen of the Iron Hand,” appeared in 1799.

The first two volumes of the “ Minstrelsy of the Scot-

tish Border,” a collection of ancient ballads that had
occupied his attention for many years, were published

in 1802. In the following year appeared the third vol-

ume of the “Border Minstrelsy,” consisting of original

ballads by Scott and others. He contributed during

the years 1803-04 several articles to the “Edinburgh
Review.” His poem “ Sir Tristrem” was given to the

public in 1804. The “ Lay of the Last Minstrel,” which
had been commenced several years before, made its ap-

pearance in January, 1805, and at once gave its author

a place among the most distinguished poets of the age.

Its popularity was so great that more than forty thousand
copies were sold in Great Britain before 1830. “ In the

history of British poetry,” says Lockhart, (writing about

1833,) “nothing has ever equalled the demand for the

‘Lay of the Last Minstrel.’” In November, 1806, he

began “Marmion it was finished and ready for publi-

cation by the middle of February, 1808. “Constable,”

says Lockhart, “ offered a thousand guineas for the poem
shortly after it was begun, and without having seen one

line of it ;
and Scott, without hesitation, accepted this

proposal.” Two other booksellers, however, Miller and

Murray, were admitted to the honour of sharing in the

publication of the new poem.
Scott was zealously engaged, in the latter part of 1808,

in starting a new review, which, while espousing different

political views from those of the “ Edinburgh,” should, if

possible, rival that journal in literary ability and surpass

it in moderation and impartiality. The result of these

efforts was the “ London Quarterly,” the first number

of which appeared in January, 1809. The “Lady of

the Lake,” the last of Scott’s three great poems, was
published in May, 1810. In a critical notice of it in

the “Edinburgh Review,” Mr. Jeffrey says, “Upon the

whole, we are inclined to think more highly of the ‘ Lady
of the Lake’ than of either of its author’s former publi-

cations. . . . There is nothing so fine, perhaps, as the

battle in ‘ Marmion,’ or so picturesque as some of the

scattered sketches of the ‘Lay,’ but there is a richness

and a spirit in the whole piece which does not pervade

either of those poems,—a profusion of incident and a

shifting brilliancy of colouring that reminds us of the

witchery of Ariosto.” According to Lockhart, “ the

‘ Lay’ is generally considered as the most natural and

original, ‘Marmion’ as the most powerful and splendid,

and the ‘ Lady of the Lake’ as the most interesting, ro-

mantic, picturesque, and graceful, of his great poems.”
“ The Lady of the Lake,” says Prescott, “ was welcomed
with an enthusiasm surpassing that which attended any

other of his poems. It seemed like the sweet breathings

of his native pibroch Stealing over glen and mountain

and calling up all the delicious associations of rural soli-

tude, which beautifully contrasted with the din of battle

and the shrill cry of the war-trumpet that stirred the

soul in every page of his ‘Marmion.’” Twenty thou-

sand copies of the “ Lady of the Lake” were disposed

of within a year after its publication, and not less than

fifty thousand were sold in Great Britain before the mid-

dle of 1836. In 1811, encouraged by the extraordinary

success of the “Lady of the Lake,” Scott resolved, in-

stead of remaining a “ tenant at will under a heavy rent,”

to purchase a freehold estate for himself. After some
deliberation, he fixed upon Abbotsford, (in the county

of Roxburgh, about twenty-eight miles southeast from

Edinburgh,) a beautiful site, commanding a view of the

Tweed, and of Melrose Abbey, the most graceful and
picturesque of all the monastic ruins in Scotland. The
great expense which he was tempted to incur in order

to improve and beautify this place became afterwards the

chief source of his pecuniary difficulties. The “ Vision

of Don Roderick,” a poem in the Spenserian measure,

came out in 1811. “ Rokeby” appeared towards the

close of 1812 ;
it was followed within two months by an-

other smaller poem, entitled the “ Bridal of Triermain.”

The latter, having been composed pari passu with
“ Rokeby,” was published anonymously. Coming out as
it did so soon after the other, many persons were led
to believe it must be the production of a different author.
Some eminent critics, indeed, regarded it as a very suc-
cessful imitation of Scott’s style of composition, and,
while it was admitted that, as a whole, it fell below the
best works of the great master, it was pronounced to be
in some respects fully equal, if not superior, to them.
The popularity enjoyed by “ Rokeby” was far from equal-
ling that of Scott’s earlier poems. This was probably
due in part to the public having become, in consequence
of the great number of wretched imitations which had
appeared, surfeited with that kind of poetry, and per-
haps still more—as Scott himself believed—to the rising

influence of Byron’s bolder and more impassioned genius.

The position of poet-laureate was offered to Scott on
the part of the prince regent in August, 1813, but was
respectfully declined. In July, 1814, was published
“ Waverley, or ’Tis Sixty Years Since,” the first of that

marvellous series of novels which were destined to form
a new era in the history of romance, and to place the
name of Scott on the highest pinnacle of literary fame.

Contrasting “ Waverley” with the coarse prosaic or

gossiping character of some of the previous popular
novels, Prescott observes, “ But a work now appeared in

which the author swept over the whole range of charac-
ter with entire freedom as well as fidelity, ennobling the

whole by high historic associations, and in a style varying
with his theme, but whose pure and classic flow was tinc-

tured with just so much of poetic colouring as suited the

purposes of romance. It was Shakspeare in prose.”
“ Waverley” had been commenced nine years before,

but, discouraged by the criticism ofone ofhis friends, Scott
had laid the work aside. He appears, however, not to

have wholly lost sight of it ; for in 1810 he sent a por-
tion of it to his friend James Ballantyne the publisher,

desiring his opinion. Ballantyne, although severely

criticising some parts, warmly praised the humour and
spirit of the work ; and in reply to the question, “ Should
the author go on?” said, “Certainly: I have no doubt
of success, though it is impossible to guess how much.”

In a letter to a friend, Scott says, “I had written a
great part of the first volume, and sketched other pas-

sages, when I mislaid the manuscript, and only found it

by the merest accident as I was rummaging the drawers
of an old cabinet

;
and I took the fancy of finishing it,

which I did so fast that the last two volumes were written

in three weeks.”
The work was published anonymously. Five editions

of it (in all, 6000 copies) were called for within less than
seven months. “ ‘ Guy Mannering,’ by the author of
‘Waverley,’” followed in February, 1815. The name
“Waverley Novels” was afterwards applied to the en-

tire series of those wonderful fictions
;
and their anony-

mous author was popularly styled “ the Great Unknown.”
The “Lord of the Isles,” which Scott had had for some
time in preparation, was published a month before “ Guy
Mannering.” This is one of the most delightful of his

minor poems. If in its general tone it is not equal to
“ Marmion” or the “ Lady of the Lake,” it has occasional

passages which are scarcely if at all inferior to the finest

in those poems. “The Field of Waterloo,” generally

considered as among the least successful of Scott’s

poetical works, made its appearance in October, 1815.
“ Harold the Dauntless,” another poem, published in

1817, maybe regarded as the last of his efforts in this

line. He appears afterwards to have directed all his

energies towards working the new and richer mine of

prose fiction, which his genius had so lately opened.
Next to his all-but unrivalled skill in the delineation of

character, and the graphic power and wonderful vivid-

ness of his pictures,—whether of the scenes of tranquil

nature, or of the intense excitement and wild tumult of

battle,—what most amazes 11s is the marvellous fertility

of his genius. There is in the whole history of literature

no other example of such rapid and inexhaustible pro-

ductiveness, if we take into consideration the character

as well as the number and extent of his writings,—Lope
de Vega alone excepted. “ Guy Mannering” was followed

by “The Antiquary,” in May, 1816, “The Black Dwarf”
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and “ Old Mortality” appeared in December of the same
year, “Rob Roy” was published in 1817; and thus for

more than ten years he continued to pour forth, appa-
rently without effort, those brilliant and fascinating

fictions which quickly spread his fame not merely
wherever the English language was spoken, but to the

utmost limits of the civilized world. A list of his novels
and other prose writings will be given in another place.

In 1820, without any solicitation on his part or that

of his friends, the rank of a baronet was conferred on
Scott by the king. Up to his fifty-fifth year Scott ap-

pears to have experienced a degree of prosperity rarely

vouchsafed to mortals. His success as a writer had
been without example in the history of literature. He
had enjoyed in the largest measure not merely the ap-

plause of the multitude and the friendship of the great,

but what was far more,—the universal esteem of those
whose esteem was most to be valued. His good sense,

his manly modesty, his unaffected kindness of heart,

and his nobleness of spirit, commanded the respect
and admiration of those who, from religious or party
prejudice, were the most opposed to him,—for personal
enemies he had none. Perhaps the only considerable
weakness in his character was his ambition to found a
new family, which should constitute a distinct branch
of the famous house or clan from which he boasted his

descent. To accomplish this grand aim was the goal
of all his aspirations,—the object of all his plans and
labours. By his friendship for the Ballantynes, whom he
had known from boyhood, he was induced not only to

intrust to them the publication of his works, but to be-
come a secret partner in their firm. He was thus com-
plicated in commercial speculations which were destined
to involve him in irretrievable disaster. He appears
to have reposed unlimited confidence in the prudence
and mercantile ability of the Ballantynes, as well as in

that of Constable, with whom they were commercially
connected. But Constable, though an able man, was
sometimes rash; and James Ballantyne appears to have
been wanting in thorough business habits. The final

catastrophe was hastened by the commercial excitement
of 1825. After some months of painful suspense, the

storm at length burst, in all its fury, in January of 1826.

On examining into the state of their affairs, it was found
that Constable & Co. were able to pay only two shillings

and ninepence on the pound. The firm of Ballantyne

& Co., by allowing itself to be declared bankrupt, might
readily have come to a settlement with its creditors, had
not Scott been a partner. He would listen to no terms
of compromise

;
all he asked for was time. He was

resolved to devote the remainder of his life, if necessary,
to the payment of his debts, even to the uttermost far-

thing. His heroic purpose was at last crowned with
success

; but it cost him his life. To be brief, from this

time forward he applied himself to his literary labours
with an assiduity and zeal such as even he had never
exhibited before. Neither the attacks of severe indis-

position nor the overwhelming grief caused by the death
of his wife, (which occurred in May, 1826,) in the midst
of the other misfortunes, were allowed to interpose more
than a temporary interruption to the arduous task which
he had undertaken. In consequence of these unre-
mitting and unparalleled exertions, he had a severe
paralytic attack on the 15th of February, 1830; but he
recovered in a few weeks so far as to be able to resume his

labours. He had, however, another attack in Novem-
ber, 1830, and one still more severe in April, 1831. As
his health continued to fail, it was at length resolved, in

the autumn of 1831, that he should pass the winter in

Italy. He arrived in Naples in December, and re-

mained there till the middle of April, 1832. In one of
his letters, written while at Naples, he says, “My plan
of paying my debts has been—thank God—completely
successful

; and, what I think worth telling, I have paid
very near one hundred and twenty thousand pounds, with-
out owing any one a halfpenny,—at least, I am sure this

will be the case by midsummer.” After spending a short
time in Rome, he manifested a great anxiety to return
to his native country. He reached London on the 13th of
June. Four weeks later he arrived at Abbotsford, where
he died on the 21st of September, 1832.

Scott has the rare distinction of uniting with his fame
as an eminently successful author a character as a man
remarkable not only for modesty, manliness, and com-
mon sense, but for a genuine kindliness towards all with
whom he came in contact.

“As to Scott,” says Washington Irving, “I cannot
express my delight at his character and manners. He
is a sterling, golden-hearted old worthy, full of the

joyousness of youth, with an imagination continually

furnishing forth pictures, and a charming simplicity of

manner that puts you at ease with him in a moment. It

has been a constant source of pleasure to me to remark
his deportment towards his family, his neighbours, his

domestics, his very dogs and cats
;

everything that

comes within his influence seems to catch a beam of

that sunshine which plays round his heart.” (“ Life and
Letters,” vol. i. pp. 381-2.)

Referring to a conversation about Goethe, which
Scott had with Mr. Cheney in Rome in the spring of

1832, the latter remarks, “ He did not seem, however, to

be a great admirer of some of Goethe’s works ; . . .

much of his popularity, he observed, was owing to

pieces which in his latter moments he might have
wished recalled. He spoke with much feeling. I

answered, he must derive great consolation in the re-

flection that his own popularity was owing to no such
cause. . . . He added, ‘ It is a comfort to me to think

that I have tried to unsettle no man’s faith, to corrupt
no man’s principles, and that I have written nothing
which on my death-bed I should wish blotted.’

”

The following is a list of Scott’s novels, with the dates
of their publication: “Waverley,” July, 1814; “Guy
Mannering,” February, 1815; “The Antiquary,” May,
1816 ;

“ The Black Dwarf’ and “ Old Mortality,” (forming
the first series of the “Tales of my Landlord,”) Decem-
ber, 1816; “Rob Roy,” December, 1817; “The Heart
of Midlothian,” (“Tales of my Landlord,” second series,)

June, 1818 ; “The Bride of Lammermoor” and “ Legend
of Montrose,” (third series of “Tales of my Landlord,”)

June, 1819; “Ivanhoe,” December, 1819; “The Mon-
astery,” March, 1820; “The Abbot,” September, 1820;
“ Kenilworth,” January, 1821 ;

“The Pirate,” December,
1821; “The Fortunes of Nigel,” May, 1822; “ Peveril

of the Peak,” January, 1823; “Quentin Durward,”
June, 1823; “Saint Ronan’s Well,” December, 1823;
“The Red Gauntlet,” June, 1824; “The Talisman” and
“The Betrothed,” (“Tales of the Crusaders,”) June, 1825 ;

“Woodstock,” June, 1826; “Chronicles of Canongate,”
(containing the “Highland Widow,” and other tales,)

November, 1827; “Fair Maid of Perth,” April, 1828;
“Anne of Geierstein,” May, 1829; “Count Robert of

Paris” and “ Castle Dangerous,” (fourth series of “Tales
of my Landlord,”) November, 1831. Scott had written
in the department of history “The Life of Buonaparte,”
of which two editions yielded to the author’s creditors

the enormous sum of ^18,000. Of the “Tales of a
Grandfather,” a popularized history of Scotland, (dedi-

cated to his little grandson, John Hugh Lockhart,) the

first series appeared in December, 1827, the second was
completed in December, 1828, and the third in Decem-
ber, 1829. A “History of France,” constituting a fourth

series of the “Tales of a Grandfather,” was published
in 1830. In addition to his poems, novels, and histories,

Scott wrote many books of less importance, among
which the following are the principal : a “ Life of Dry-
den,” prefixed to his works in eighteen volumes, edited

by Scott, 1808 ;
“Swift’s Life,” prefixed to his works in

nineteen volumes, 1814; “Paul’s Letters to his Kins-
folk, written from the Continent after the Battle of

Waterloo,” January, 1816; “Letters of Malachi Mc-
Growther,” March, 1820; “Letters on Demonology and
Witchcraft,” December, 1830; miscellaneous writings,

including critical notices of various authors, etc.

Among those writers, of whatever age or country,

who have successfully attempted the delineation of char-

acter, Scott may justly claim to stand in the foremost
rank. Shakspeare, it must be confessed, surpassed him
in versatility as well as in depth and power ;

Goethe was
undoubtedly his superior in that exquisite art which
seems to be only another name for nature herself; Field-

ing may perhaps be allowed to have excelled him in
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the occasional representation of some individual char-

acter ;
Victor Hugo, Bulwer, and many others may

sometimes rise above him in that sort of interest which
is due to an artfully-devised plot or to the eloquent ex-

pression of intense passion. But if we take into account

all those qualifications which properly belong to this

kind of writing, such as the power of vivid description,

a just appreciation of the nice shades of character, an

easy and exquisite humour, a sustained interest, not

dependent so much on marvellous or startling occur-

rences, or on unheard-of and harrowing complications of

calamity, as upon the power and vividness of the repre-

sentation and the depth of genuine feeling evinced by the

author,—if to such qualifications be added a healthy,

pure, and elevated moral sentiment, as far removed from
narrowness and bigoted austerity on the one hand, as

from affectation and extravagance on the other, we
cannot deny that, although many writers may have ex-

celled Scott in some one or two points, yet, “take him
for all in all,” few have equalled and scarcely any have
surpassed him.

“Sir Walter Scott,” says a writer in “Blackwood,”
“did for literature what Shakspeare did for the drama,
—provided a long and gorgeous gallery of great, noble,

and sublime characters, that live in all memories, and
become, though they are fictitious, as real as if we all

of us had actually seen and conversed with them.” (See

article on Charles Kean in “Blackwood’s Magazine”
for April, 1868.)

Scott has often been called, on account of his marvel-

lous power of creating illusions, “the Great Enchanter.”
“ Great and good enchanter,” says Miss Edgeworth ;

“ for

in his magic there is no dealing with unlawful means.

. . . In his writings there is no private scandal, no per-

sonal satire, no bribe to human frailty, no libel upon
human nature. . . . His morality is not in purple patches

ostentatiously obtrusive, but woven in through the very

texture of the stuff.” (See Miss Edgeworth’s “Helen,”
vol. i. chap, xii.) It has often been urged as a reproach

to Scott that he had, on the one hand, such a high re-

spect for royalty and aristocracy, and, on the other,

such an aversion to everything like democracy. This
peculiarity—or weakness, as some may call it—was due
in part to an innate reverence for antiquity, which seemed
indeed to be an essential element of his mental consti-

tution, and in part to the influence of the French Revo-
lution, which occurred at that period of his youth when
the character is peculiarly susceptible of being moulded
by external circumstances. Indeed, not a few persons who
could boast of a cooler temperament, if not of stronger

intellect, were powerfully influenced by that strange and
terrible phenomenon, and some who otherwise would, in

all probability, have been ardent republicans, appear to

have lost by that event all confidence in the power of

the common people to govern themselves.

Walter Scott had two sons and two daughters; his

eldest daughter, Sophia, was married in 1820 to Mr.
Lockhart, afterwards editor of the “Quarterly Review.”
Their daughter was married a few years since to Mr.
Robert Hope, who, by act of Parliament, took the name
of Scott, and whose daughter, Miss Hope Scott, is the

possessor of Abbotsford, and the only surviving descend-

ant of Sir Walter. The eldest son, Walter, born in 1799,

entered the army, and on the death of his father inherited

his title. He died on his return from India in 1847, and

with him the title became extinct. His younger
brother, Charles, born in 1805, had died previously.

See Lockhart, “ Life of Sir Walter Scott,” 3 vols., 1S35 : George
Allan, “ Life of Sir W. Scott;” James Hogg, “ Familiar Anecdotes
tfSir W. Scott,” 1834: AmediIe Pichot, “ Notice sur la Vie de W.
Scott,” 1821 ; C. G. Jacob, “W. Scott; biographisch-literarischer

Versuch,” 1820; Nayler, “Memoirs of the Life of W. Scott,”

1833; L. de Lomenie, “Sir W. Scott, par un Homme de Rien,”

1841; S. Roberts, “W. Scott’s Jungendleben,” 1837; C. P. Hag-
berg, “ Cervantes et W. Scott,” 1838 ; G. von Kramer, “ Leben und
Werke W. Scotts,” 1833; Prescott, “Biographical and Critical

Miscellanies;” “Edinburgh Review” for April, 1808, February,

1815, and March, 1817, (by Jeffrey:) “Quarterly Review” for

Mav, 1810, December, 1S12, April, 1816, January and April, 1S68;

“Westminster Review” for January, 183S, (by Carlyle ;)
“ North

American Review” for April, 1838, (by Prescott;) “Domestic
Manners of Sir W. Scott,” in “Fraser’s Magazine” for August,

1834, (by James Hogg.)

Scott, (William.) See Stowell, Lord.

Scott, (Winfield,) one of the most distinguished
of American generals, was born near Petersburg, Vir-
ginia, on the 13th of June, 1786. His paternal grand-
father, a native of Scotland, took part in the rebellion
of 1745, and, after the disastrous battle of Culloden, in

which his elder brother was slain, emigrated to Vir-
ginia, where he married, and engaged in the profession
of law. His son William married Ann Mason,—a lady
of one of the most respectable families in the State. Of
the two sons of William Scott, who died in 1791, Win-
field, the subject of the present article, was the younger.
He studied law at William and Mary College, and was
admitted to the bar in 1806. In 1807 he became a
volunteer in a troop of horse, called out under the pro-
clamation which President Jefferson issued after the at-

tack on the Chesapeake, forbidding English war-vessels
to enter the harbours of the United States. During the
next session of Congress (1807-08) a bill was passed for

increasing the army
;
and Scott was soon after appointed

a captain of artillery. In 1809 he was ordered to New
Orleans, to join the army under General Wilkinson.
Having indiscreetly censured the conduct of his gene-
ral, and even intimated his complicity with the treason
of Burr, Scott was tried by a court-martial, and sen-
tenced to be suspended for one year. What was de-
signed as a punishment proved, it would seem, a real

advantage to him. He spent the term of his suspension
in the diligent prosecution of studies connected with his

profession, and laid the foundation of that thorough
acquaintance with military science for which he became
afterwards so distinguished. On the breaking out of
the war of 1812 he was made a lieutenant-colonel and
ordered to the Canada frontier. In October, General
Van Rensselaer planned an attack on the British forces

then occupying Queenstown Heights. Some time after

the action had commenced, Scott crossed over from
Lewiston, and arrived on the field. Colonel Van Rens-
selaer, who had the chief command of the American
troops on the Canada side, having been severely
wounded, Scott succeeded to the command. His ex-

hortations, supported by his heroic example, so in-

spirited his men that they drove back the enemy with
great loss

;
and even after the British had been largely

reinforced by the arrival of General Sheaffe, they still

for a time bravely maintained the fight, though out-

numbered by more than three to one. Unhappily, at

this critical juncture, the main body of the American
army, which had not yet crossed the river, was seized

with a panic, and could not by any considerations be
prevailed upon to enter the boats. All hope of succour
being thus cut off, Scott was compelled to surrender his

entire force
;
which he did with the honours of war.

Having been exchanged in the early part of 1813, he
soon after joined, with the rank of colonel, the army
under General Dearborn, in the capacity of adjutant-

general. He especially distinguished himself at the

capture of Fort George, Upper Canada, in May, 1S13.

After braving incredible perils, he carried the place,

which he was the first to enter, and with his own hands
took down the flag that was waving over it. We cannot
here forbear to relate an incident which, while it shows
the magnanimity of Scott’s character, may serve to re-

lieve for a moment the harsh and repulsive features of
“ grim-visaged war.” After Scott had been taken pris-

oner at Queenstown, a British officer asked him if he
had ever seen the neighbouring Falls. Scott answered,
“ Yes

;
from the American side.” The other remarked,

“You must have a successful fight before you can see

them in all their grandeur,” (the finest view being from
the Canada shore.) Scott rejoined, “ Sir, if it be your
intention to insult me, honour should have prompted
you first to return me my sword.” The officer was re-

buked by General Sheaffe, and the subject was dropped
for the time. At the capture of Fort George, this

same officer was taken prisoner in turn. Scott treated

him with every mark of attention and kindness, and at

last obtained permission for him to return to England
on parole. Overcome by this generosity, he said, with

feeling, “ I have long owed you an apology, sir. You
have overwhelmed me with kindnesses. You can now
at your leisure view the Falls in all their glory.”
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In March, 1814, Scott was made a brigadier-general.

Soon afterwards, the troops of three brigades were
placed in a camp of instruction at Buffalo, under his

immediate supervision, and for three months were
thoroughly drilled in the modern French system of

tactics. The discipline thus acquired was of the greatest

importance in the operations of the ensuing campaign.

On the 3d of July, the American army, consisting of

Scott’s and Ripley’s brigades and Hindman’s artillery,

crossed the Niagara River and captured Fort Erie. On
the 5th, the battle of Chippewa was fought, and the

British army under General Riall was driven beyond the

Chippewa River. The 25th of July witnessed the hard-

fought battle of Lundy’s Lane, (otherwise called “ the

battle of Niagara,”) on which occasion General Scott

had two horses killed under him, and was twice wounded,
the second time severely, by a musket-ball passing

through the left shoulder. It was after eleven o’clock

P.M. when the fighting ceased, the Americans remaining
for the night in possession of the field of battle, al-

though, unhappily, for the want of water, they were
compelled to abandon it early the next morning. Several

months elapsed before Scott had recovered from his

wounds. For his eminent services he was raised to

the rank of major-general, and, not long after, Congress
passed a vote of thanks, (November 3, 1814,) at the

same time requesting the President to bestow upon him
a gold medal “ for his distinguished services” and for

his “uniform gallantry and good conduct in sustaining

the reputation of the arms of the United States.” The
medal was afterwards presented to him by President
Monroe. The treaty of peace having been ratified by
the Senate in February, 1815, Scott was offered a seat

in the cabinet as secretary of war, which position, how-
ever, he declined. In the summer of 1815 he visited

Europe in a diplomatic as well as military capacity

;

and he afterwards received a letter of thanks from the
President, through the secretary of state, for the success
with which he had fulfilled his mission. He returned
to the United States in 1816 ; and the following year he
was married to the daughter of John Mayo, Esq., of
Richmond, Virginia.

In 1832 a war broke out between the Sac Indians,

under their chief Black Hawk, and the whites on the
northwestern frontier. Scott was ordered by the war
department to proceed to the scene of action

; but
Black Hawk was taken prisoner and the war virtually

brought to a close before he reached the place of his

destination. During the passage the cholera broke out
among his troops with a fearful fatality. On this oc-

casion General Scott exhibited traits of character more
rare, and certainly not less glorious, than those which
had won for him so brilliant a reputation on the battle-

field. Not satisfied with merely making such general
arrangements as were required for the proper attendance
of the sick, and such as were deemed necessary to pre-
vent the spread of infection, he visited and comforted
the suffering, and by his courageous example sought
to inspire the well with hope and confidence,—which
was the more difficult because at that time the cholera
was almost universally regarded as contagious. When,
towards the end of 1832, the nullification difficulties

began in South Carolina, General Scott was sent by
President Jackson on a confidential mission to Charles-
ton, that he might take the proper measures to prevent,
or, if need be, to quell, the threatened insurrection. In
this difficult enterprise he displayed great tact as well as
prudence and firmness, and was completely successful.

On the death of General Macomb, in June, 1841, Scott
succeeded to the position of commander-in-chief of the
army of the United States.

After the commencement of the war with Mexico, in

the spring of 1846, the first campaign was made, and
the battles of Palo Alto, Resaca de la Palma, and
Buena Vista were fought, under the conduct of General
Taylor. In 1847 vigorous preparations were made for

prosecuting the war on a more extensive scale, and
General Scott was directed to take the chief command
of the army in Mexico. A particular account of the
operations which followed belongs rather to history than
to a biography. Suffice it to say that if Scott had ac-

quired on the fields of Chippewa and Niagara the most
brilliant reputation as a gallant and skilful soldier, in the
Mexican war he gave proof of strategic talents of the

highest order, and won for himselfa place in the front rank
of the most distinguished generals of the age. He began
the campaign in March, 1847, by investing the city of

Vera Cruz, which, with the Castle of San Juan d’Ulloa,

capitulated on the 26th of that month,—the garrison,

which consisted of about five thousand men, surren-

dering on parole. The army of the besiegers amounted
to about twelve thousand men. On the 18th of April

Scott attacked and took Cerro Gordo,—a mountain-
fastness of great strength, defended by fifteen thousand
Mexicans under the command of Santa Anna himself.

Subsequently were fought the battles of Churubusco,
(August 20,) Molino del Rey, (September 8,) and Cha-
pultepec, (September 13,)—all in the immediate vicinity

of the city of Mexico. Early in the morning of Sep-
tember 14 the army of General Scott entered the city

in triumph
; and at seven a.m. the American flag floated

over the National Palace. The treaty of Guadalupe
Hidalgo was signed February 2, 1848, and the Mexican
capital was soon after evacuated by the American forces.

In 1852, Scott was nominated by the Whig party as

their candidate for the Presidency
;
but, in the subse-

quent election, General Pierce, the Democratic nominee,
was chosen President, Scott receiving the electoral vote
of but four States. In 1855 the honorary rank of lieu-

tenant-general was conferred upon Scott, with the pro-

vision that the title should cease at his death.

He worthily closed his long and illustrious public
career, by casting his powerful influence into the trem-
bling scale of his country’s fortunes, at a time when not
only his native State, but a large number of his former
friends and comrades, in whom the nation once trusted

with unwavering confidence, were doing everything in

their power to strengthen the cause of rebellion. In
November, 1861, Scott resigned his active duties at

Washington, and retired to private life, though he re-

tained his full pay, according to a special provision
passed by Congress in the summer session. Having
sailed to Europe for his health, a few days after he
landed, the news of Mason and Slidell’s capture arrived
in England. The danger of a war between Great
Britain and the United States appearing imminent, that

his country might not be deprived of his counsels or
services at so critical a moment, regardless of all merely
personal considerations, he at once returned to his

native shores. He soon after retired to his residence
in New York. He died at West Point in May, 1866.

See “ Memoirs of Lieutenant-General Scott, written by Himself,”
2 vols., 1864 ; Mansfield, “ Life of General Scott,” 1846 ; Headley,
“ Life of Scott,” 1852 ;

“ National Portrait- Gallery of Distinguished
Americans,” vol. iv. ; Mansfield, ‘‘Mexican War,” 1848.

Scotti, skot'tee, (Giulio Clemente,) an Italian

writer, born at Piacenza in 1602. He joined the order

of Jesuits, but afterwards became their enemy. Among
his works is “ Monarchia Solipsorum,” (1645,) directed

against the Jesuits. Died in 1669.

Scotti, (Marcello,) a political writer, born at Naples
in 1742 ;

died in 1800.

Scotus. See Scott and Duns Scotus.
Scotus, (Duns.) See Duns Scotus.
Scotus, (John.) See Erigena.
Scougal, skoo'gal, (Henry,) a Scottish divine and

professor of philosophy at Aberdeen, was born in East
Lothian in 1650. His principal work is entitled “ The
Life of God in the Soul of Man,” etc. Died in 1678.

See Chambers, “ Biographical Dictionary of Eminent Scotsmen.”

Scoutetten, skoo'tVtfiN', (Robert Joseph Henri,)
a French surgeon, born at Lille in 1799, has published a

number of medical works.
Scran'ton, (George W.,) an American manufacturer,

born in New Haven county, Connecticut, in 1811. He
removed to Pennsylvania, and established iron-works at

Scranton, which was named in his honour. He repre-

sented the twelfth district of Pennsylvania in Congress
from 1859 until his death. He died in 1861.

Scribani, skRe-M'nee, (Charles,) a Flemish Jesuit,

born at Brussels in 1561. He wrote many theological

and polemical works. Died in 1629.
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Scribe, sl<R&b,(Augustin Eugene,) a popular French
comic dramatist, born in Paris in 1791. He wrote comic

operas and vaudevilles in which the character and foibles

of the middle classes of Paris are well represented. He
employed many collaborators in the production of his

works, which are very numerous. In 1835 he was ad-

mitted into the French Academy, where Villemain re-

ceived him with a complimentary speech. Among his

works are “The Solicitor,” (“ Le Solliciteur,” 1817,)
“ Fra Diavolo,” (1830,) “ The Crown Diamonds,” (1841,)

and “ I he Glass of Water,” (1842.) Died in 1861.

Seri-bo'ni-us Lar'gus Des-ig-na-ti-a'nus, a

Roman physician in the time of Tiberius and Claudius,

was the author of a work entitled “ On the Composition
of Medicaments.”

Scrim'zeor, or Scrim'ger, (Henry,) a Scotti-h

critic, eminent tor learning, was born at Dundee in

1506. He became professor of philosophy and civil

law at Geneva, where he died in 1571 or 1572.

Scriv'en, (Edward,) an English engraver in the

chalk and dotted manner, was born at Alcester in 1775.

He engraved portraits and illustrated various expensive

works for the booksellers. Died in 1841.

Scrivener, (Frederick Henry Ambrose,) the
Rev., a New Testament critic, born at Bermondsey in

1813. His edition of the Greek Testament is largely

used in schools
;
he has also written a “ Plain Introduc-

tion to the Criticism of the New Testament,” and other
works. He was one of the New Testament revisers.

Scriver.skRee'ver, (Christian,)aGerman divine, bom
at Rendsburg in 1629, was court preacher at Quedlinburg
in 1690. He was the author of “ Gotthold’s Emblems,”
and other works. Died in 1693.

Scriverius. See Schryver.
Scroggs, (Sir William,) a English judge of ill repu-

tation, born in Oxfordshire in 1623. He was appointed
chief justice of the king’s bench in 1678. Suspected of
collusion with Titus Oates in the Popish Plot, he was
removed in 1681. Died in 1683.

See Lord Campbell, “Lives of the Chief Justices.’*

Scrope, (George Poulett Thomson,) an English
geologist, Fellow of the Royal Society, and a brother
of Lord Sydenham, was born in 1797. He published,
among other works, a treatise “ On the Geology of Cen-
tral France,” (1827,) and a “Life of Lord Sydenham,”
(1843.) He was elected to Parliament, as a Liberal, for

the borough of Stroud, in 1833.

See “Fraser’s Magazine” for May, 1847.

Scud'der, (Henry,) an English Presbyterian divine

of the time of Cromwell, was the author of a popular
work entitled “The Christian’s Daily Walk.”
Scud'der, (John M.,) M.D., an American physician

and divine of the Dutch Reformed Church, was born at

New Brunswick, New Jersey, in 1793. In 1819 he sailed

as a missionary to Ceylon, where he resided nineteen
years. He was the author of “ The Redeemer’s Last
Command,” “Letters to Children bn Missionary Sub-
jects,” and other religious works. Died in 1855.
Scuderi or Scudery, de, deh skii'di're', (George,)

a French dramatist, was born at Havre about 1601. He
was patronized by Cardinal Richelieu, and his works
had great popularity in his time, but are now forgotten.

He was a member of the French Academy. Died in 1667.
Scuderi or Scudery, de, (Madeleine,) sister of the

preceding, was born in 1607. She wrote numerous ro-

mances, which were greatly admired by her contempo-
raries. Among these we may name “ Artamene, ou le

Grand Cyrus,” (10 vols.,) “Clelie,” (10 vols.,) and “ Ibra-
ham, ou l’illustre Bassa.” She also published numerous
tales, fables, and poems. Mademoiselle de Scuderi was
the most distinguished member of the society which
met at the Hotel de Rambouillet, and which has been
immortalized by Moliere in his. “ Precieuses ridicules.”

Died in 1701.
See Tali.emant des R£aux, “ Historiettes;” Nic^ron, “Me-

moires

“

Nouvelle Biograpliie Generale.”

Scudery. See Scuderi.
Scultetus. See Schultet, Schultz, and Scultz.
Scultz, skoolts, [Lat. Sculte'tus,] (Johann,) a

German surgeon, born at Ulm in 1595, was a pupil of

Spigelius. He was the author of “Armamentarium
Chirurgicum,” a surgical work highly esteemed at the
time. Died in 1645.
Scylax, si'laks, [2/oi/laf,] a Greek mathematician and

geographer, was a native of Caryanda, near Halicarnas-
sus, and is supposed to have lived about 500 b.c. He
was the author of a “ Periplus of the Parts beyond the

Columns of Hercules,” which was first published by
Hoeschel in 1600.

Sgy-lit'zes or Sgy-lit'za, [2/alAfrfyc,] (John,) a
Byzantine historian, sometimes called Curopala'tes,
flourished about 1050-80. He wrote a valuable history

of the Greek Empire, 2woij/if 'loropiuv.

See Smith, “Dictionary of Greek and Roman Biography.”

Sgyl'la [Gr. S/cfiiUa] and -Gha-ryb'dis, of classic

mythology, were represented as two monsters which in-

fested the strait between Italy and Sicily and rendered
the navigation of that passage very dangerous. They
were located one on each side of a narrow channel,

through which ships must pass, so that the mariner who
avoided one was apt to become a victim of the other,

as the proverb says,

—

“ Incidit in Scyllam qui vult vitare Charybdim.”

The poets feigned that Scylla was a maiden transformed

by Circe into a monster that barked like a dog. Scylla

is, perhaps, the personification of a rock, and Charybdis
of a whirlpool.

Scymnus, sim'nus, [2m)fivog,\ of Chios, a Greek
geographer, who lived about 80 B.c., was the author of a
description of the earth, in Iambic verse, of which only

fragments are extant.

Seabury, see'ber-e, (Samuel,) D.D., an American
divine, born at Groton, Connecticut, in 1729. He grad-

uated at Yale College, and was chosen Bishop of Con-
necticut in 1783. Died in 1796.

Seabury, (Samuel,) D.D., an American divine of

the Episcopal Church, grandson of the preceding, was
born in 1801. He became editor of the New York
“Churchman” in 1834. He published “American Sla-

very Justified by the Law of Nature,” (1861,) and other

works.
Seals'field, (Charles,) a litterateur

,
of German ex-

traction, resided many years in the United States, and be-

came associate editor of the “Courrier des £tats-Unis,”

New York, in 1829. He published (in English) “ Tokeah,
or the White Rose,” and “ Sketches of Transatlantic

Travels,” “ Pictures of Life from both Hemispheres,”
and “South and North,” (in German, 3 vols., 1842.)

Translations of portions of the three last-named works
appeared in “Blackwood’s Magazine.” Died in 1864.

See the “Foreign Quarterly Review” for July, 1846.

Sea'man, (Lazarus,) an English dissenter of the

seventeenth century, was one of the divines of the

Westminster Assembly. Died in 1675.

Sears, seerz, (Barnas,) D.D., an American divine

and scholar, born at Sandisfield, Massachusetts, in 1802.

Having studied at several German universities, he be-

came, after his return, president of Brown University,

at Providence, (1855.) He has published, among other

works, “ Ciceroniana ;
or, The Prussian Mode of In-

struction in Latin,” and a “Life of Luther, with Special

Reference to its Earlier Periods,” etc., (1850.) He has

also contributed to the “ Bibliotheca Sacra” and the

“Christian Review.”
Sea'ton, (John Colborne,) Baron, an English

general and statesman, born in 1776. He served with

distinction in the Peninsular war, and was afterwards

appointed Governor of Canada. He obtained the

grand cross of the order of the Bath in 1838, was
made a general in 1854, and in 1855 commander of the

military forces in Ireland. Died in 1863.

Sea'ton, (William Winston,) an American jour-

nalist, born in King William county, Virginia, in 1785,

was editor successively of the Petersburg “ Republican”
and the “North Carolina Journal,” and in 1812 became
associated with his brother-in-law, Mr. Gales, as editor

of the “National Intelligencer,” at Washington. Died
in 1866.

Seba, sa'bi, (Albert,) a Dutch amateur naturalist,

born in East Friesland in 1665, acquired a large fortune
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in the service of the Dutch East India Company, which
he spent in forming a museum of objects in natural his-

tory. This collection having been purchased by Peter

the Great of Russia, Seba made another, still larger,

which was esteemed the finest in Europe. He pub-
lished a description of his museum, in Latin and French,

(4 vols. fol.) He died in 1736, soon after which his col-

lection was sold at auction.

Sebastian, se-bast'yan, [Port. Sebastiao, si-bls-te-

own'; Fr. S£bastien, si'bfs't^N'; Sp. Sebastian,
si-bis-te-in' ; Lat. Sebastia'nus,] Dom, King of Por-
tugal, and grandson of the emperor Charles V., was
born at Lisbon in 1554. He manifested at an early age
a passion for military adventure and romantic exploits.

In 1578 he took advantage of the dissensions which had
broken out in Morocco to invade that country, under
the pretext of assisting Muley Mohammed to recover his

throne, which had been usurped by his uncle, Abdul-
Melek (or -Malek.) He invaded Morocco, and was op-

posed by Abdul-Melek in a battle near Alcazar-quivir,

where Sebastian was defeated and killed in 1578.

See Bernardo da Cruz, “Chronica de Dom Sebastiao,” 1837 ;

Barbosa Machado, “Memorias para a Historia de Portugal,” 4
vols., 1736-51 ; “Nouvelle Biographie G^ndrale Baena Pareda,
“ Vida de D. Sebastian,” 1691.

Sebastian, [Lat. Sebastia'nus ; Fr. S^bastien, sV-
bSsTe^N' ;

It. Sebastiano, si-bis-te-i'no,] Saint, a
celebrated Christian martyr of the third century, is sup-

posed to have been a native of Narbonne, in France.
He served as a captain in the praetorian guard under
Diocletian. Having refused to abjure his faith, he was
tied to a tree and pierced with arrows, A.D. 288. His
martyrdom has been a favourite subject with the painters

of the middle ages, and his protection is invoked by the

Catholics against pestilence.

See Mrs. Jameson, “ Sacred and Legendary Art.”

Sebastian del Piombo. See Piombo.
Sebastiani, si.-bis-te-3/nee or sVbis'te'i'ne', (Hor-

ace Francois,) Count, a distinguished general and
diplomatist in the French service, was born in Corsica
about 1775. He took part in the Italian campaigns of

1 796 and 1 799, and rose to be general of brigade in 1 802.

He afterwards served in Austria, Spain, and Russia.

He was appointed minister of marine after the revolution

of 1830 by Louis Philippe, and subsequently minister of

foreign affairs. In 183$ he was ambassador to London,
and was made a marshal of France in 1840. Died in 1851.

See L. de Lom^nie, “M. le Comte de Sebastiani,” 1841;
“ Nouvelle Biographie Gfinerale.

”

Sebastiani, (Jean Andr£ Tiburce,) Viscount, a
general, a brother of the preceding, was born in Cor-
sica in 1788. He took part in the Spanish campaigns
from 1808 to 1811, and accompanied the grand army to

Russia in 1812. He was made a lieutenant-general after

the revolution of 1830, and received the grand cross of
the legion of honour in 1845.
Sebastiano. See Sebastian.
Sebastianus. See Sebastian.
Sebastiao. See Sebastian.
Sebastien. See Sebastian.
Seber, sa'ber or za'ber, (Wolfgang,) a German

scholar and divine, born at Sula in 1573, published an
“Index of all the Words in Homer,” (“Index omnium
in Homero Verborum,”) and editions of several Greek
classics. Died in 1634.
Sebonde, de, di si-bon'di, or Sabunde, si-boon'-

d&, (Raymond,) a Spanish physician and theologian,
born at Barcelona, became professor of medicine, phi-
losophy, and divinity at Toulouse. He was the author
of “Theologia Naturalis,” (1496,) which was translated
into French by Montaigne. Died about 1432.
Sebron, (Hippolyte,) a French painter, born in

1801, was a pupil of Daguerre.
Secchi, (Angelo,) Father, an eminent Italian as-

tronomer, born in 1818, died in 1878.

S6chelles. See H£rault des S£chelles.
Seckendorf, von, fon s§k'en-doRff or z£k'en-doRf',

(Christian Adolf,) Baron, a German dramatist and
poet, born in 1767 ; died in 1833.
Seckendorf, von, (Friedrich Heinrich,) Count,

a German commander and diplomatist, born at Konigs-

berg, in Franconia, in 1673, was a nephew of Veit Lud-
wig, noticed below. He served against the Turks under
Prince Eugene, and in the war of the Spanish succes-
sion, and subsequently entered the army of Augustus
II. of Poland. As Polish ambassador at the Hague, he
assisted in negotiating the peace of Utrecht, in 1713.
Created field-marshal-lieutenant in 1717, he fought under
Eugene at the battle of Belgrade, and was soon after

made a count of the empire, general of ordnance, and
governor of Leipsic. He concluded the treaty of Wus-
terhausen, in 1726. On the death of Eugene he became
commander-in-chief of the Austrian army at Belgrade.

Died in 1763.

See Theresius von Seckendorf, “ Lebensbeschreibung des
Grafen von Seckendorf,” 1792-94 ;

“ Nouvelle Biographie GenL
rale."

Seckendorf, von, (Gustav,) Baron, a German
writer, known by the pseudonym of Patrick Peale,
born near Altenburg in 1 775, was author of a number
of dramas and prose essays. He died in America
in 1823.

Seckendorf, von, (Leo,) Baron, a German littl-

rateur
,
brother of Christian Adolf, noticed above, was

born near Hassfurt about 1773 ;
died in 1809.

Seckendorf, von, (Veit Ludwig,) an eminent
German statesman, scholar, and theologian, born near
Erlangen in 1626. In 1691 he was appointed by the

Elector Frederick III. (afterwards Frederick I. of Prus-
sia) his privy councillor, and made chancellor of the

University of Halle. He was the author of a political

work entitled “ Deutsche Fiirstenstaat,” (1665,) “His-
torical and Apologetical Commentary on Lutheranism,”
“Compendium of Ecclesiastical History,” (both in

Latin, 1666,) and “ Christenstaat,” a defence of Chris-

tianity against the infidel philosophers. Died in 1692.

See Schreber, “ Historia Vitae V. L. a Seckendorf,” 1733

;

Pipping, “Memoriae Theologorum.”

Seck'er, (Thomas,) an eminent English prelate, born
at Nottingham in 1693. He studied at an academy for

dissenters at Tewkesbury, where Butler, the author of
the “ Analogy,” was one of his fellow-students. He
afterwards conformed to the Church of England, entered
Exeter College, Oxford, and was ordained in 1723. He
was made Bishop of Bristol, (1735,) of Oxford, (1737,)
and Archbishop of Canterbury, (1758.) He died in 1768,
leaving a number of sermons, lectures, etc.

See Beilby Porteus, “Review of the Life and Character of
Archbishop Seeker.”

Second, (Jean.) See Everard, (Joannes.)
Secondat, de. See Montesquieu, de.

Secondat, de, deh seh-kdN'dl', (Jean Baptiste,)
Baron, a son of the celebrated Montesquieu, was born
near Bordeaux in 1716. He wrote several scientific

treatises. Died in 1796.

Secondo, si-kon'do, (Giovanni Maria,) an Italian

lawyer and litterateur
,
born at Lucera in 1715- Among

his works is a “Life of Julius Caesar,” (“ Storia della

Vita di C. Giulio Cesare,” 3 vols., 1777.) Died in 1798.

Secousse, seh-kooss', (Denis Franqois,) a French
historical writer, born in Paris in 1691. He was a

member of the Academy of Inscriptions, and held the

office of censor royal. He published “ Memoires de
Conde,” (5 vols., 1743,) “Memoirs towards the History

of Charles the Bad,” (1755-58,) a “Collection of Royal
Ordinances,” and other works. Died in 1754.
Secretan, sa'kreh-tin' ? (Louis,) a Swiss writer and

politician, born at Lausanne in 1758. He was a member
of the executive directory in 1799. Died in 1839.

Secundus, (Joannes.) See Everard, (Joannes.)
Sedaine, si'd&n', (Michel Jean,) a popular French

dramatist, born in Paris in 1719. Among his principal

works are the comedies entitled “ The Philosopher with-

out knowing it,” (“ Le Philosophe sans le savoir,”)

“The Unexpected Wager,” (“La Gageure imprevue,”)

and “ Raimond, Count of Toulouse ;” also the operas

of “Aline, Queen of Golconda,” “Amphitryon,” “Rich-
ard Cceur-de-Lion,” and “ William Tell.” He was
chosen a member of the French Academy in 1786.

Died in 1797.
See Madame de Salm-Dyck, “ filoge de Sedaine,” 1797;

“Nouvelle Biographie Generale

L

a Harpe, “Coursde Lit-

tdrature.”
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Sedano, de, di si-di'no, (Don Juan JosE Lopez,)

» Spanish antiquary, born at Alcala de Henares in 1729,
published a “ Dissertation on the Medals and Ancient
Monuments found in Spain,” a compilation of poems
entitled “ The Spanish Parnassus,” and other works.

Died in 1801.

Sed'don, (James A.,) an American politician and
lawyer, born in Virginia. He was elected a member of

Congress in 1845 alld >n 1849. He was appointed secre-

tary of war of the Confederate States about November,
1862, and retained that office until January, 1865.

Sedecias, the French for Zedekiah, (King of Judah,)

which see.

Sedg'wick, (Adam,) an eminent English geologist,

born at Dent, in Yorkshire, in 1785 or 1786. He was
educated at Cambridge, and became a Fellow of Trinity

College in 1809. He obtained in 1818 the chair of

geology founded at Cambridge by Dr. Woodward, and
became a canon of Norwich in 1834. Professor Sedgwick
gave much attention to the crystalline and palaeozoic

rocks, and contributed greatly to the progress of geology

in England. Among his works is a “ Synopsis of the

Classification of the British Palaeozoic Rocks.” He is

reputed to have w'ritten an able criticism which appeared

in the “Edinburgh Review” on a book called “ Vestiges

of Creation.” Died in 1873.
Sedgwick, (Amy,) (Mrs. Parkes,) a popular Eng-

lish actress, born at Bristol in 1835.

Sedg'wick, (Catherine Maria,) an eminent Amer-
ican writer and moralist, daughter of Judge Sedgwick,
noticed below, was born at Stockbridge, Massachusetts,

in 1789. Her first publication, entitled “ The New Eng-
land Tale,” (1822,) was received with great favour, and
was followed by “ Redwood,” a novel, (1824.) Her tale

of “ Hope Leslie” came out in 1827, and soon obtained

a wide popularity in America and Europe, having been
translated into German. Her other novels are entitled
“ Clarence, or a Tale of our Own Times,” (1830,) “ The
Linwoods,” (1835,) and “Married or Single,” (1857.)

She also wrote numerous popular tales for the young,
which are among the most valuable and attractive works
of the kind. Among these maybe named the “Love-
Token for Children,” “ Poor Rich Man and Rich Poor
Man,” “ Live and Let Live,” “ Means and Ends of Self-

Training,” and “ Morals of Manners.” Having visited

Europe, Miss Sedgwick published in 1841 “ Letters from
Abroad to Kindred at Home.” She contributed to

Sparks’s “ American Biography” the “ Life of Lucretia

Maria Davidson,” and wrote a number of tales for the

leading periodicals. Died in 1867.

See Griswold, “ Prose Writers of America;” Harriet Mar-
tineau, article in “ Westminster Review” for October, 1837 ;

“ North
American Review” for April, 1825, April, 1828, January, 1831, and
October, 1837 ;

“ National Portrait- Gallery of Distinguished Ameri-
cans,” vol. i.

Sedgwick, (John,) an able American general, born
in Connecticut about 1815, graduated at West Point in

1837. He served in the Mexican war as first lieutenant,

(1846-47,) and wras a lieutenant-colonel in the regular

army when the civil war began. He obtained command
of a brigade in August, 1861, distinguished himself at

Fair Oaks, May 31 and June 1, 1862, and took part in

the Seven Days’ battles, June 26 to July I. Having
displayed great courage and skill at Antietam, Septem-
ber 16 and 17, he was raised to the rank of major-general

in December. He commanded a corps at the battle of

Gettysburg, July 2 and 3, 1863, and in the army which
Grant moved towards Richmond. He was killed near

Spottsylvania Court-House on the 9th of May, 1864.

See Tenney, “Military and Naval History of the Rebellion,” p.

777 -

Sedgwick, (Obadiah,) an English Puritan divine,

born in Wiltshire in 1600. He was preacher at Saint

Paul’s, London, and a member of the Westminster
Assembly. He was the author of “ The Anatomy
of Secret Sins,” and other religious works. Died in

1658.

Sedgwick, (Robert,) an ancestor of Theodore Sedg-
wick, was a major-general in the army of Cromw’ell.

He was one of the early settlers of Charlestown, Mas-
sachusetts. He took Port Royal from the French. Died
in Jamaica in 1656.

Sedgwick, (Susan Ridley,) wife of Theodore Sedg-

wick, (the second of the name,) has published several

fictitious works and juvenile tales, among which we may
name “The Young Emigrants,” “The Morals of Pleas-

ure,” (1829,) “The Children’s Week,” (1830,) “Allen
Prescott,” (1834,) and “ Walter Thornley,” (1859.)

Sedgwick, (Theodore,) an able American jurist

and statesman, born at Hartford, Connecticut, in 1746.
He entered the army on the breaking out of the Revo-
lutionary war, and in 1785 was elected to the Continental

Congress, in which he served until 1796. He became a

United States Senator in 1796, and was chosen Speaker
of the House of Representatives in 1799. He was ap-

pointed in 1802 judge of the supreme court of Massa-
chusetts. In this post he was conspicuous for his earn-

est opposition to slavery; and to hjs efforts was owing,

in a great degree, the abolition of that institution in Mas-
sachusetts. He resided many years at Stockbridge, to

which he removed in 1785. He was an active member
of the Federal party, and was a communicant in the

church of Dr. Channing in Boston, where he died in

January, 1813.

Sedgwick, (Theodore,) an American jurist, born at

Sheffield, Massachusetts, in 1780, was a son of the pre-

ceding. He was the author of a work entitled “Public
and Private Economy, illustrated by Observations made
in Europe in 1836-7.” As a member of the State legis-

lature, he was an earnest advocate of the anti-slavery,

temperance, and other reforms. Died in 1839.

See the “ Democratic Review” for February, 1840.

Sedgwick, (Theodore,) a son of the preceding,

was born at Albany in 1811. He graduated at Columbia
College in 1829, and subsequently made the tour of

Europe. He obtained a high reputation and extensive

practice as a lawyer, and published several legal works
of great merit. Among these we may name his “Treat-
ise on the Measure of Damages, or an Inquiry into the

Principles which govern the Amount of Compensation
recovered in Suits at Law,” (1847.) In 1858 he was
appointed United States attorney for the southern dis-

trict of New York. Died in 1859.

Sedgwick, (William,) an English Puritan, was
called “ the Apostle of Ely,” also “ Doomsday Sedgwick,”
from his prophecies of the end of the world being near.

Died about 1669.

Sedillot, si'de'yo', (Charles Emmanuel,) a skilful

French physician and surgeon, born in Paris in 1804,

was appointed in 1841 professor of surgical clinics in the

Faculty of Medicine at Strasbourg. He published a

“Manual of Legal Medicine,” (1830,) and other wrorks.

Sedillot, (Jean,) a French physician, born near
Rambouillet in 1757. He founded in 1797 the “Journal
of Medicine, Surgery, and Pharmacy,” which he edited

for twenty years. Died in 1840.

Sedillot, (Jean Jacques Emmanuel,) a French
Orientalist, the father of Charles Emmanuel, noticed

above, was born at Montmorency in 1777 ;
died in 1832.

Sedillot, (Louis Pierre Eugene Amalie,) a French
Orientalist, a son of the preceding, was born in Paris

in 1808. He was successively appointed professor of

history in the Colleges of Bourbon and Saint Louis,

secretary in the College of France, and of the school for

living Oriental tongues. Among his numerous works
we may name “ Letters on some Points of Oriental

Astronomy,” (1834,) “New Researches towards the

History of Mathematical Science among the Orientals,”

(1837,) and a “History of the Arabs,” (1854.)

Sed'ley, (Catherine,) a daughter of Sir Charles
Sedley, “whose abilities and impudence,” says Mac-
aulay, “she inherited.” She became the mistress of

James II., who gave her the title of Countess of Dor-
chester. She co-operated with the king’s ministers in

resisting his infatuated purpose to hazard the loss of the

throne by his zeal for popery. Died in 1692.

See Macaulay, “History of England,” chap. vi.

Sedley, (Sir Charles,) an English poet and drama-
tist, born in Kent in 1639, was distinguished at the

court of Charles II. for his wit and profligacy. He was
a member of Parliament from New Romney, Kent, and
after the revolution of 1688 he joined the party of the
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Prince of Orange. He was the author of tragedies

entitled “Antony and Cleopatra” and “The Tyrant
King of Crete,” also a number of comedies and licen-

tious poems. Died in 1701.

Se-du'll-us, (CjELIUS,) a Roman poet and Christian

of the fifth century, was the author of “ Mirabilium Di-

vinorum,” being portions of the history of the Bible, in

hexameter verse, a “Hymnus” in praise of Christ, and
other similar works.
Seebach, sa'bfiK or za/bSK, (Marie,) a popular Ger-

man actress, born at Riga in 1837. After she had
acquired a European reputation, she visited the United
States in 1870.

Seebach, von, fon za'bfiK, (Albin Leo,) a German
diplomatist, born at Langensalza in 1811. He became
ambassador from Saxony to Saint Petersburg in 1847,
and to Paris in 1853.
Seebeck, sa'bSk or za'b§k, (Johann Thomas,) a

German natural philosopher, born at Reval in 1770, be-

came a resident of Nuremberg about 1812. He afterwards
removed to Berlin, and was a member of the Royal
Academy of that city. He made discoveries in optics, and
invented the thermo-electric pile, (1821.) Died in 1831.

See “Biographie Universelle,” (new edition.)

Seebode, sa'bo'deh or za'bo'deh, (Joachim Gott-
fried,) a German philologist, born in 1792. He edited
the works of Tacitus and Thucydides. Died in i860.

Seed, (Jeremiah,) an English divine, born in Cum-
berland, published a number of Sermons, Letters,

Essays, etc. He preached at Twickenham and Enham.
Died in 1747.
Seekatz, sa'klts or za'kSts, (Johann Konrad,) a

German painter of superior merit, born at Griinstadt in

1719 ; died in 1768.

Seelen, von, fon sa'len or za'len, (J. H.,) a German
philologist, born at Bremen in 1687; died in 1762.

Seeley, (John Robert,) an English historian, was
born in London in 1834. He was in 1863 appointed
professor of Latin in University College, London. In
1869 he became regius professor of modern history at

Cambridge. His chief work is “ Ecce Homo : a Survey
of the Life and Work of Jesus Christ,” an able work.
He has also written “ The Life and Times of Stein,”
“Natuial Religion,” and “ The Expansion of England,”
Seetzen, (Ulrich Jasper,) a German naturalist,

born near Oldenburg in 1767, travelled in Palestine,

Egypt, and Arabia, and made a valuable collection of
manuscripts and objects in natural histoiy, now in the
museum at Gotha. He died near Mocha in 1811.

Sefi, written also Suffee, originally Sam-Meerza,
(Mirza,) Sultan of Persia, was a grandson of Abbtis the
Great. He began to reign in 1628, and with great
cruelty. He was involved in war with the Turkish Sul-
tan Amurath IV., who took Bagdad. Died in 1642.

Sefstrom, or Sefstroem, (Nils Gabriel,) a Swe-
dish chemist, born at Helsingland in 1787. He dis-

covered the metal Vanadium about 1830. Died in 1854.

Se'gar, (Sir William,) an English magistrate and
writer, held the office of Garter king-at-arms. He pub-
lished “Honour, Civil and Military.” Died in 1633.
Seghers or Segers, sa'gers or sa'Hers, (Daniel,) a

Dutch painter of fruit- and flower-pieces, born at Antwerp
in 159°) was a pupil of Breughel. He attained great ex-
cellence in his department of the art, and was employed
by Rubens to paint the flowers in some of his historical
pictures. Died in 1660.
Seghers, (Geraart,) brother or cousin of the pre-

ceding, was born at Antwerp about 1589. He studied
painting at Rome, and afterwards visited Spain, where
he was patronized by the court. His works are chiefly
historical. Died in 1651.
Segneri, sln-ya'ree, (Paolo,) an Italian Jesuit and

celebrated pulpit orator, born near Rome in 1624. He
filled the post of preacher to Pope Innocent XII. His
Quaresimale,” or sermons for Lent, are esteemed

among the best productions of the kind in the language.
Died in 1694.

G. Massei or Maffei, “Vita del P. Segneri,” 1717; Me-
neghelli “Elogio storico di P. Segneri,” 1815; Niceron, “Me-
moires; Tiraboschi, “Storia della Letteratura Italiana.”

Segneri, (Paolo,) a nephew of the preceding, was
born at Rome in 1673. He was a Jesuit and a noted
preacher. Died in 1713.

See Galuzzi, “Vita del P. Segneri Juniore, 1716.

Segni, san'yee, (Bernardo,) an Italian historian,

born at Florence in the fifteenth century. His principal

work, a “History of Florence from 1527 to 1555,” has

a high reputation. He also translated several works of

Aristotle into Italian. Died in 1559.
Segrais, de, deh seh-gRV, (Jean Regnauld,) a

French poet and novelist, born at Caen in 1624. He
was secretary of Mademoiselle de Montpensier for many
years. He translated Virgil into verse, and wrote pas-

toral poems, the style of which was praised by Boileau.

Died in 1701.

See Bredif, “Segrais, sa Vie et ses CEuvres,” 1863; Niceron,
“ Memoires ;” A. Galland, “ Segraisiana,” 1720; “Nouvelle Bio-

graphie Gdndrale.”

Seguier, s&'ge-i', (Antoine,) a French judge, born
in Paris in 1552, was a son of Pierre, (1504-80.) He
was appointed advocate-general in 1587, was loyal to

the king during the League, and defended the liberty

of the Gallican Church against Pope Gregory XIV.
Died in 1624.

Seguier, (Antoine Jean Mathieu,) a French judge,

born in Paris in 1768. He was appointed president of

the court of appeal, Paris, in 1802, and retained that

position more than forty years. Died in 1848.

See “ Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Seguier, (Antoine Louis,) a celebrated French jurist

and orator, born in Paris in 1726, was the father of the

preceding. Appointed advocate-general in the Parlia-

ment of Paris in 1755, he soon acquired the highest

reputation for eloquence, legal knowledge, and integrity.

In 1757 he succeeded Fontenelle as a member of the

French Academy. Died in 1792.

See Portalis, “ Eloge d’A. L. Siguier,” 1806 ; Voltaire, “ Let-

tres :” Sapey, “ Les Siguier;” “Nouvelle Biographie G£n£rale.”

Seguier, (Armand Pif.rre,) Baron, a French ad-

vocate, a son of Antoine Jean Mathieu, noticed above,

was born at Montpellier in 1803. He became about

1830 a councillor at the royal court of Paris. In 1848
he resigned his functions and devoted himself to works of

mechanism. He is noted for his mechanical skill and
knowledge of machines, and is a member of the Institute.

Seguier, (Jean Francois,) a French antiquary and
naturalist, born at Nimes in 1703, was related to the

eminent jurists of that name. He was an intimate friend

of Scipio Maffei, in conjunction with whom he made a
large collection of ancient inscriptions. He died in 1784,
leaving his museum of medals and objects in natural

history to the Academy of Nimes. He translated into

French the “ Memoirs of Alexander, Marquis of Maffei,”

and wrote a work entitled “ Bibliotheca Botanica.”

See “Nouvelle Biographie G^nerale.”

Seguier, (Nicolas Maximilien Sidoine,) Marquis
de Saint-Brisson, a French writer, born at Beauvais in

1 773. Among his works is an “ Essay on Polytheism,”

(2 vols., 1840.) Died in 1854.
Seguier, (Pierre,) an eminent French jurist and

magistrate, born in Paris in 1504. He rose through
several important offices to be president & mortier in

1554, and, while filling this post, was chiefly instrumental
in preventing the introduction of the Inquisition into

France. He died in 1580, leaving six sons, who were
distinguished for their legal attainments.

See M orrki, “ Dictionnaire Historique.”

Siguier, (Pierre,) an eminent French statesman
and patron of learning, born in Paris in May, 1588, was
a grandson of the preceding, and a son of Jean Seguier.
He became chancellor of France in 1635, and retained
that office (except for short intervals) until his death.
He was a friend of Richelieu, with whom he shares the
honour of being the founder of the French Academy, of
which he was president. Voltaire praised his fidelity in

these terms,—“ Toujours fidele dans un temps oil c’etait

un merite de ne pas l’etre,” (“ Always faithful in a time
when it was a merit not to be so.”) Died in 1672.

See Floquet, “ Diaire du Chancelier Seguier,” 1842; Sapey,
“ Les Seguier ;” F. Tallemant, “ Eloge fun^bre de P. Siguier,”
1672; “Nouvelle Biographie Generale “ Biographie Universelle.”
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Segur, de, deh si'giiR', (Henri Franqois,) Comte,
a French soldier, born in 1689, served with distinction
in Spain and Italy, and was made lieutenant-general in

1738. Died in 1751.
Segur, de, (Joseph Alexandre,) Vicomte, brother

of Count Louis Philippe, was born in Paris in 1756.
lie was the author of “ Romances and Songs,” “Women

:

their Condition and Influence in the Social Order,”
(1820,) and numerous comedies, operas, and romances.
Died in 1805.

See Querard, “La France Litteraire.”

Segur, de, (Louis Philippe,) Comte, a French diplo-

matist and litterateur, born in Paris in 1753, was a son
of Philippe Henri, noticed below. He served under
Rochambeau in the American war, and after its ter-

mination was appointed in 1784 ambassador to Saint
Petersburg, where he was treated with great distinc-

tion by Catherine II. He was elected to the National
Assembly after the breaking out of the French Revolu-
tion, and in 1792 was sent on a mission to the court

of Prussia. He was chosen a member of the French
Academy in 1803, and was subsequently made a peer
by Louis XVIII. He published a “ Historical and
Political Picture of Europe from 1786 to 1796,” “Moral
and Political Tales,” “Universal History, Ancient and
Modern,” (1819,) “Moral and Political Gallery,” and
“Memoirs, Souvenirs, and Anecdotes,” (3 vols., 1824.)

The last-named, a very entertaining and attractive work,
obtained great popularity. Died in 1830.

See “ Nouvelle Biographie Gendrale Sainte-Beuve, notice in

the “Revue des Deux Mondes” for May 15, 1843.

Segur, de, (Philippe Henri,) Marquis, son of
Henri Franfois, noticed above, was born in 1724. He
served with distinction in the Italian and German cam-
paigns of Louis XV., and attained the rank of lieutenant-

general. He was appointed minister of war in 1780, and
marshal of France in 1783. Died in 1801.

See “ Nouvelle Biographie Gdnerale.”

Segur, de, (Philippe Paul,) Comte, a general and
historian, born in Paris in 1780, was a son of Louis
Philippe, noticed above. He became an officer of Bo-
naparte’s staff, and obtained the confidence of that chief,

who employed him in several foreign missions. He
served as a general of the imperial staff in the campaign
of Russia. He wrote a “ History of Napoleon and the

Grand Army in 1812,” (1824,) which had great success,

and a “ History of Russia and Peter the Great,” (1829.)

In 1830 he was admitted into the French Academy. He
died at Paris in 1873.

Segur d’Aguesseau, de, deh si'giiR' dt'gYsd',
(Raymond Joseph Paul,) Comte, born in Paris in

1803, studied law, and became a senator in 1832.

Seguy, seh-ge', (Joseph,) a French preacher and
poet, born at Rodez in 1689, became a member of the
French Academy in 1736. Died in 1761.

Seidl, sid’l or zld’l, (Johann Gabriel,) an Austrian
litterateur and antiquary, born at Vienna in 1804, was
appointed in 1840 keeper of the cabinet of coins and
antiques at Vienna.

See “ Fraser’s Magazine” for August, 1852.

Seignelay, de. See Colbert, (Jean Baptiste.)
Seiler, sl'ler or zl'ler, (Georg Friedrich,) a German

writer, born near Baireuth in 1733, became in 1770 pro-
fessor of theology at Erlangen. Died in 1807.

Seiss, seess, (Joseph Augustus,) D.D., a learned
Lutheran divine, born near Emmetsburg, Maryland, in

1823, became in 1858 the pastor of Saint John’s Church,
Philadelphia. He has published, besides many other
works, sermons, etc., “ The Last Times and the Great
Consummation,” (1856 ;

6th edition, 1864.)
Seissel, de, deh si'sSF, (Claude,) a French histo-

rian, born in Savoy about 1450. He became Bishop of
Marseilles in 1509. He wrote, besides other works, “ La
grande Monarchie de France,” (1519.) Died in 1520.
Sejan. See Sejanus.
Sdjan, s&'zhfiN', (Nicolas,) a French composer and

excellent organist, born in Paris in 1745 ;
died in 1819.

Se-ja'nus, [Fr. S£jan, si'zhSN',] (Lucius zElius,)
a celebrated Roman courtier and favourite of the em-
peror Tiberius, was born at Vulsinii, in Etruria. He

rose through various promotions to be commander-in-
chiet of the praetorian cohorts, and, aiming at the im-
perial power, soon after effected the death of Drusus, son
of the emperor, by poison, in 23 A.D., having previously

seduced Livia, the wife of Drusus, and made her an
accomplice in his crime. With a view of obtaining the

sole direction of public affairs, he induced Tiberius to

retire to the island of Capreae, and subsequently caused
Agrippina, the widow of Germanicus, and her sons, to be
put to death. The emperor, aroused at length to sus-

picion, deprived Sejanus of his office, and ordered him
to be arrested and executed, 31 a.d.

See Tacitus, “ Annales.’’

Sejour, (Victor,) a French dramatist, born in Paris

about 1816.

Selborno, Earl of. See Palmer.
SeFby, (Prideaux John,) an English ornithologist,

was the author of “ Figures of British Birds,” (Edin-

burgh, 1821,) which, says Professor Wilson, “is perhaps
the most splendid work of the kind ever published in

Britain,” and of a “ History of British Forest-Trees,”

(London, 1842.) Died in 1867.

See “ Blackwood’s Magazine” for November, 1826, and June,
1828.

SeFden, (Dudley,) an American lawyer, practised

his profession in New York with distinction, and was
elected to Congress in 1833. Died in Paris in 1855.

SeFden, (John,) a celebrated English lawyer and
statesman, born at Salvington, in Sussex, on the 16th

of December, 1584. He was educated at Oxford, which
he quitted about 1602, and entered the Inner Temple,
London, in 1604. He was an intimate friend of Ben
Jonson. He was profoundly versed in history, lan-

guages, antiquities, etc. His first work was “ Analecton
Anglo-Britannicon,” (1606.) In 1614 he published a
work “ On Titles ofHonour,” which was highly esteemed.
His reputation was augmented by a learned treatise

“On Syrian Divinities,” (“ De Diis Syris,” 1617.) In

1623 he was elected to Parliament, in which he acted

with the country party, or opposition. He was one of

the managers of the prosecution of the Duke of Buck-
ingham, in 1626-28. In the session of 1629 Selden was
a prominent opponent of the arbitrary measures of the

king, who committed him, with other leaders, to the

Tower. After he had passed eight months in prison, the

court offered to release him if he would give security for

his good behaviour, which he refused to do. He was
then transferred to another place of confinement, and
detained until 1634. In 1635 he published a celebrated

work entitled the “Closed Sea,” (“ Mare Clausum,”) in

which he claimed for England the exclusive use of the

sea. This was written to refute the work of Grotius
called “ Open Sea,” (“ Mare Liberum.”) He represented
the University of Oxford in the Long Parliament, which
met in 1640. In the contest between the king and the

Parliament he pursued a moderate or irresolute course.

He opposed the execution of the Earl of Strafford, but
subscribed the Covenant in 1643, and was one of the lay

members of the Assembly of Divines at Westminster.
Among his important works are one “ On the Law of
Nature and of Nations according to the Teaching of

the Hebrews,” (“De Jure naturali et Gentium juxta
Disciplinam Hebraeorum,” 1640,) and “ A Commentary
on English Law,” (“ Fleta, seu Commentarius Juris
Anglicani,” 1647.) Selden remained in Parliament until

1650 or later. His latter years were passed in the house
of the Countess-dowager of Kent, to whom it was re-

ported he was married. He died in November, 1654.
His character is highly extolled by men of both parties,

including Clarendon, who says, “ Mr. Selden was a
person whom no character can flatter or transmit in any
expressions equal to his merit and virtue.” “ His say-

ings,” says Hallam, “are full of vigour, raciness, and a
kind of scorn of the half-learned far less rude but more
cutting than that of Scaliger. It has been said that

the Table-Talk of Selden is worth all the Ana of the

Continent. In this I should be disposed to concur.”
(“ Introduction to the Literature of Europe.”)

See Wilkins, “ Life of Selden,” 1726; J. Aikin, “ Life of John
Selden,” 1812; G. W. Johnson, “Memoirs of J. Selden,” 1835;
“ Selden’s Table-Talk,” 16S9; “London Quarterly Review” for

January, 1856; Allibone, “ Dictionary of Authors.”
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Seldjoukides. See Seljookides.
Seldschuken or Seldschukiden. See Seljoo-

kides.
Se-le'ne, [Gr. JjC?irjvrj

;

Fr. S^LfeNE, s&'lln'; Lat.

Lu'na,] the goddess of the moon, sometimes called

Mene or Phcebe. She was said to be a daughter of

Helios or Hyperion, and by some writers was identified

with Diana, (which see.)

Seleucidae, se-lu'sl-de, the name of the dynasty
founded by Seleucus Nicator. (See next article.)

Se-leu'cus [Gr. StvUwcof] I., surnamed Nica'tor,
founder of the dynasty of the Seleucidae, was the son
of Antiochus, a general in the service of Philip of Mace-
don. Pie rose to the highest rank in the army of Alex-
ander the Great, and, after the death of that sovereign,

became Satrap of Babylonia about 321 B.c. He subse-

quently carried on a war against Antigonus and his son
Demetrius, which resulted in his obtaining possession
of Media, Bactria, and other large portions of Asia, and
forming thereby the Syrian monarchy. Having set out
on an expedition against Macedonia, he was assassinated

by Ptolemy Ceraunus, 280 B.C. He founded the cities

of Antioch and Seleucia, (or, more correctly, Seleuceia,)

and was a liberal patron of learning. He was highly

distinguished for military ability. He was succeeded by
his son, Antiochus I.

Se-leu'cus Cal-lx-m'cus, son of Antiochus II., as-

cended the throne of Syria in 246 b.c. He carried on
wars with the Egyptians and Parthians. Died about
226 B.c.

Seleu'cus III. Qe-rau'nus, King of Syria, was a

son of Seleucus Callinicus, whom he succeeded in 226
b.c. He died in 223, and was succeeded by his brother,
Antiochus III.

Seleu'cus IV. Philop'ator, a son of Antiochus III.,

became King of Syria in 186 or 187 B.c. He paid a
large sum of money to the Romans, who had defeated
Antiochus. Died in 175 B.c.

Seleucus V., a son of Demetrius Nicator, began to

reign in 124 B.c. He was put to death by his mother,
Cleopatra, in the same year.

Seleucus VI., surnamed Epiph'anes, was a son of
Antiochus VIII. He became king in 96, and was killed

in 95 or 94 b.c.

Se'lim [Turk. Seleem or Sel!m, seh-leem'] I., a son
of Bayazeed (Bajazet) II., was born in 1467, and became
Emperor of Turkey in 1512. Having put to death his

two brothers, he invaded Persia, took its capital, and
subsequently carried on a successful war against Egypt
and Syria. He was preparing for another invasion of
Persia, when he died, in 1520.

See Von Hammer, “Geschichte des Osmanischen Reichs.”

Selim (Seleem) II., grandson of the preceding, and
son of Solyman the Magnificent, was born about 1524,
and ascended the throne in 1566. Among the principal
events of his reign were the conquest of Cyprus from
the Venetians, and the signal defeat of the Turks in the
naval battle of Lepanto, (1571.) Died in 1574.

See Von Hammer, “ Geschichte des Osmanischen Reichs.”

Selim (Seleem) III., son of Mustafa III., born in

1761, became Sultan of Turkey in 1789. Having an
earnest desire to reform the government, he had, before
his accession, corresponded with the French ambassador,
Count Choiseul, and with other distinguished statesmen.
After the termination of the wars in which Turkey had
been engaged with Russia, Austria, and France, Selim
entered upon his various reforms, among the most im-
portant of which was the Nizfim Jedeed, (or Jedid,) i.e.

the “ new order,” or organization of the army after the
European manner. In 1806 war again broke out between
Turkey and the allied armies of Russia and England,
and the Janissaries, availing themselves of the dissatis-

faction of the army with the new arrangements, openly
revolted, and took possession of the arsenal. The Sultan
was deposed, and succeeded by Mustafa IV., who soon
after caused him to be strangled in prison, (1808.)

See Lamartine, “ Histoire de la Turquie;” “Nouvelle Bio-
graphie G^nerale.”

S61is, s&'l£ss', (Nicolas Joseph,) a French poet,
born in Paris in 1737, became professor of Latin poetry

in the College of France in 1796. He produced a good
translation of the Satires of Persius. Among his works,
which are commended as elegant in style, are “Epistles
in Verse on Various Subjects,” (1776.) Died in 1802.

Seljookides or Seljukides, s£l-joo'kidz, sing.

Seljukide or Seljookide, s£l-joo'kid, [Fr. Seldjou-
kides, sSl'joo'kfed'; Ger. Seldschuken, sSl-joo'ken, or
Seldschukiden, s§l-joo-kee'den; Lat. Selgiu'kid^e
or Selju'kidae,] the name of a celebrated dynasty,
which was established in the latter half of the eleventh
century. Its founder was Togrul Beg, whose grand-
father Seljook, (Seljuk,) having been expelled from
Toorkistan by the ruling prince, accompanied by a
powerful tribe, (of which he was the head,) settled in

Bokhara and embraced the Mohammedan religion.

Seljook, when over a hundred years of age, was killed

in battle, and was succeeded by his grandson, Togrul
Beg. This chieftain overran a large part of Central
Asia, took Bagdad, and obtained possession of the per-
son of the Caliph, whom, however, he treated with
profound respect. The prince of the faithful afterwards
appointed Togrul the lieutenant of his vast empire, and
gave him his daughter in marriage. Togrul Beg was
succeeded by his nephew, the famous Alp-ArslAn,
(which see.) Under him and his son, Malik Shah, the
Seljookian empire attained its highest point of power
and glory. It soon after began to decline, and ended
with the death of Togrul III.

Seljuk. See Seljookides.
Seljukides. See Seljookides.
Sel'kirk, (Alexander,) a Scottish sailor, born at

Largo in 1676. Having in one of his voyages quar-
relled with his captain, he was left on the uninhabited
island of Juan Fernandez in 1704, with only his gun,
axe, ammunition, and a few other necessaries. Here
he remained more than four years, living on game
and clothing himself with the skins of goats. He was
taken off in 1709, by Captain Woodes Rogers, who made
him his mate. He died in 1723, having attained the
rank of lieutenant in the navy. Selkirk’s adventures
suggested to Defoe the celebrated romance of “ Robinson
Crusoe.”

See John Howell, “ Life and Adventures of Alexander Selkirk.”

Selle, sel'leh or zel'leh, (Christian Theophilus,)
a German physician and writer, born at Stettin, in Pome-
rania, in 1748, became physician to Frederick the Great
of Prussia. He was the author of medical works, and
treatises against the philosophy of Kant. Died in 1800.

Sel'ler, (Abednego,) an English divine, born at
Plymouth, wrote “ Tracts against Popery,” “The Devout
Communicant,” and other works. Died about 1720.

Sellius, (Godfrey,) a Gemian writer, born at Dant-
zic, published a “Dictionary of Monograms,” and other
works. Died in 1767.

Sel'lon, (Baker John,) an F.ngiish lawyer, born in
1762, author of an “ Analysis of the Practice of the
Court of King’s Bench and Common Pleas.” Died 1835.

Sellon, (Priscilla Lydia,) an English philanthro-
pist, born about 1820, established in 1849 a Protestant
sisterhood, corresponding with the religious orders ot
the Catholic Church. She lived to see and take part in
the successes of the sisterhoods, both in nursing and
other works of mercy. Dieu m 1876.
Selmer, (Hannibal Peter,) a Norwegian writer,

born at Gaarden-Mein, in Norway, in 1802.
Selva, (Gianantonio,) an Italian architect, born at

Venice in 1753 ;
died in I019.

Selve, de, (Jean,) a French judge and negotiator,
born in Limousin. He was sent to Madrid in 1525 to
negotiate for the liberation of Francis I. Died in 1529.
Sel'wyn, (George,) an English gentleman, distin-

guished for his wit, was born in 1719. He became a
member of Parliament. Died in 1791.
Selwyn, (George Augustus,) an English bishop

and missionary, was born in 1809. In 1841 he was con-
secrated first bishop of New Zealand. In 1867 he was
translated to the see of Lichfield. Died in iSr3.

Selwyn, (William,) an English jurist, born in
Surrey in 1774, published, among other works, an
“ Abridgment of the Law of Nisi Prius.” Died in 1855.
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Selwyn, (William,) a son of the preceding, was
born in 1S06. He became Lady Margaret professor of
divinity at Cambridge in 1855, and in 1857 chaplain in

ordinary to the Queen. He published several theologi-

cal works. Died in 1875.
Selys-Longchamps, de, (Michel Edmond,)

Baron, a naturalist, born in Paris in 1813. He published,
besides other works, a “ Belgian Fauna.”
Sem, the French for Shem, which see.

Sem'e-le, [Gr. he/iehri

;

Fr. Sfi.M^L^:, si'mi'li',] a
daughter of Cadmus, and sister of Ino, was said to have
been beloved by Jupiter, and to have been by him the

mother of Bacchus. The poets feigned that she re-

quested Jupiter to appear to her with his greatest

splendour, and that he came with flashes of lightning,

by which she was consumed, and that Bacchus rescued

her from Erebus and raised her to Olympus, where she

was called Thyo'ne.
Semini, si-mee'nee, (Andrea,) an Italian painter,

born at Genoa in 1510; died in 1594.
Semini, (Antonio,) a painter, the father of the pre-

ceding, was born at Genoa in 1485 ;
died in 1550.

Semini, (Ottavio,) a painter, a son of the preceding,

was born in 1520; died in 1604.

Semiramide. See Semiramis.
Se-mir'a-mis, [Gr. ’Zefj.ipa/ug

;

It. Semiramide, si-

me'ri-mee'di,] a celebrated queen of Assyria, whose
history is greatly obscured by fables, supposed to have
reigned about 1250 b.c. She was, according to Dio-
dorus, the wife of Omnes, a general in the Assyrian

army ; but, having attracted the notice of Ninus, King
of Assyria, he made her his queen. Having succeeded
to the throne on the death of Ninus, she built Babylon
and several other cities, and planned a number of mag-
nificent works. She invaded Persia and Ethiopia, and
conquered large portions of those countries. She was
less successful in her invasion of India, where her army
was overthrown, chiefly, as it would appear, by means
of the war elephants which her enemies possessed. She
is stated by some writers to have been murdered by
her son Ninyas, and by others to have been killed in

battle.

See Niebuhr, “Geschiclite Assurs und Babels,” 1857: Rawlin-
SON, “The Five Great Monarchies of the Ancient Eastern World.”

Semler, sem'ler or zSm'ler, (Johann Salmon,) an
influential and liberal German theologian, was born at

Saalfeld in December, 1721, (or, as some writers say,

1725.) He studied in the University of Flalle, and
became professor of theology there in 1751. He has

been called “ the father of German rationalism.” In

1757 he succeeded Baumgarten as director of the theo-

logical seminary. He acquired distinction by his method
of historical hermeneutics. He wrote, besides many
other works, “Apparatus ad Liberam Novi Testamenti

Interpretationem,” (1767,) and a “Treatise on the

Examination of the Canon,” (“Abhandlung von der

Untersuchung des Kanons,” 4 vols., 1771-75-) Died
at Halle in 1791.

See his Autobiography, entitled “ Semlers Lebensbeschreibung,”

2 vols., 1781-82; F. A. Wolf, “ Ueber Semler’s letzte Lebenstage,”

1791; H. Schmid, “ Theologie Semler’s,” 1858; “Nouvelle Bio-

graphie Generate.”

Sernmes, s§mz, (Raphael,) an American naval

officer, born in Maryland, entered the navy about 1826.

He obtained the rank of commander about 1855. In

the summer of 1861 he took command of the steamer

Sumter, which captured many merchant-vessels owned
by citizens of the United States. In August, 1862,

he became captain of a swift war-steamer, called the

“ 290,” or Alabama, just built in England, and manned
by British subjects. He inflicted immense damage on
the American mercantile marine. On the 19th of June,

1864, he encountered, near Cherbourg, France, the

Kearsarge, Captain Winslow. In the battle that ensued,

both vessels moved rapidly in circles, swinging around

an ever-changing centre. After they had described

seven circles, the Alabama began to sink, and Sernmes
escaped in the English yacht Deerhound. He lost nine

killed and twenty-one wounded, while Captain Winslow
lost only one killed and two wounded.

See Tenney, “ Military and Naval History of the Rebellion,” pp.

276-81.

Semolei. See Franco, (Battista.)
Semonville, de, deh seh-m6N /

v£l/
,
(Charles Louis

Huguet—/tii'gi',) Marquis, a French diplomatist, born
in Paris in 1759. Having been sent on a mission to
Italy in 1793, he was imprisoned by the Austrians for

two years. He became a member of the senate in 1805,
and sat in the Chamber of Peers from 1815 to 1830.
Died in 1839.

See Mounier, “filoge de Semonville;” “Nouvelle Biographie
G^ndrale.”

Semper, s£m'per or z§m'per, (Gottfried,) a Ger-
man architect, born at Hamburg in 1804. Among his

best works is the new theatre at Dresden. He pub-
lished two esteemed works, entitled “ The Four Elements
of Architecture,” (1851,) and “ Science, Industry, and
Art,” (1852.) Died at Vienna in 1879.
Semple, sem'p’l, (Robert Baylor,) an American

Baptist divine, born in King and Queen county, Virginia,

in 1 769. He published a “ History of Virginia Baptists,”

and other works. Died in 1831.

Sem-pro'm-a, a Roman lady, was the sister of the

celebrated Gracchi, and the wife of Scipio Africanus the

Younger.
Sempronia, the beautiful but profligate wife of D.

Junius Brutus, who was consul in 77 B.C. She was
distinguished for her literary talents, and was an ac-

complice in the conspiracy of Catiline.

Sempronia Gens, an ancient Roman gens, was
divided into many families, known as the Atratini,

Gracchi, Longi, Rufi, Tuditani, etc. A. Sempronius
Atratinus, who was consul in 497 b.c., belonged to this

gens.

Sem-pro'm-us Tu-di-ta'nus, (Caius,) a Roman his-

torian, became consul in 129 B.c. His works are not

extant.

Senac, seh-nfk', (Jean,) a French physician and
medical writer, born at Lombez in 1693, became phy-

sician to the king in 1752. He was author of a treat-

ise on the structure and diseases of the heart, which
was esteemed a standard work at the time. Died in

1770.
Senac de Meillian, seh-nik' deh mi'l&N', (Ga-

briel,) a French writer, born in Paris in 1736, was a son

of the preceding. He published fictitious “ Memoirs
of Anne de Gonzague,” (1786,) and “Considerations

on Mind (or Intellect) and Manners,” (“Considerations

sur 1’Esprit et les Mceurs,” 1787.) Died at Vienna in

1803.

See Craufurd, “ Essai biographique sur Senac de Meilhan,”

1S03; Sainte-Beuve, “Causeries du Lundi “Nouvelle Biogra-

phie G^ndrale.”

Sen^n, s§-nfn', a celebrated physician and astron-

omer, born in Mesopotomia, flourished in the tenth

century. He was appointed archiater or chief of the

physicians by Moktader, Caliph of Bagdad. He wrote

several works on geometry and astronomy, and on the

doctrines of the Sabians. He died in 942 A.D.

Senancour, de, deh seh-nSN'kooR', (Etienne Pi-

VERT,) a French writer, born in Paris in 1770, was a

melancholy and meditative person. He published, be-

sides other works, “Reveries on the Primitive Nature

of Man,” (1799,) “Obermann,” a tale, (1804,) and “Free
Meditations of a Recluse,” (“ Libres Meditations d’un

Solitaire,” 1819.) M. Villemain procured for him a

pension from the state. Died in 1846.

See Sainte-Beuve, “Portraits contemporains ;” Qu£rard,
“La France Litt^raire;” “Nouvelle Biographie Gdndrale.”

Senarmont, de, deh seh-nfR'mdN', (Alexandre
Antoine Hureau—/zli'ro'.j Baron, a French general,

born at Strasburg in 1769. He distinguished himself

at Jena, Eylau, and Friedland, where he directed the

artillery, (1807.) He was killed at the siege of Cadiz,

in 1810.

See Marion, “ Memoires sur General de Senarmont,” 1846.

Senarmont, de, (Henri Hureau,) a mineralogist

and engineer, born at Broue in 1808, was a nephew of

the preceding. He wrote a “ Treatise on the Modifica-

tions which Reflection at the Surface of Crystals produces

in Polarized Light,” (1840,) a “Geological Description

of the Department of Seine-et-Marne,” (1844,) and other

works. Died in 1862.
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Senart, si'niR', (Antoine Marie Jules,) a French
advocate and republican, born at Rouen in 1B00. He
became president of the Constituent Assembly about
May, 1848, and was minister of the interior for a short

time in that year.

Senault, seh-no', (John Francis,) a Flemish ecclesi-

astic, born at Antwerp about 1600. He settled in Paris,

where he became celebrated as a pulpit orator. He
published several moral and religious works. Died in

1672.

Senebier, sen'be-i', (Jean,) a Swiss naturalist and
litterateur

,
was born at Geneva in 1742. He was ordained

a minister about 1762, and preached several years at

Chancy. In 1773 he was appointed keeper of the public

library of Geneva. He wrote numerous and various
works, among which are “ Essay on the Art of Observing
and Making Experiments,” (2 vols., 1775,) a “Literary
History of Geneva,” (3 vols., 1786,) and “Vegetable
Physiology,” (5 vols., 1800.) Died in 1809.

See Maunoir, “ filoge de J. Senebier,” 1810; “Nouvelle Bio-
graphie Generate.”

Sen'e-ca, [Fr. S^NfcQUE^s&'nSk',] (Lucius Annaius,)
an eminent Roman Stoic, philosopher, and moralist, born
at Corduba, in Spain, about 5 B.c. He was educated in

Rome, whither he was brought by his parents in his child-

hood. Having studied rhetoric, philosophy, and law, he
gained distinction as a pleader. Accused by Messalina
of improper intimacy with Julia, a niece of Claudius, he
was banished to Corsica in 41 a.d. During his exile he
composed his “ Consolatio ad Helviam.” (Helvia was
the name of his mother.) Through the influence of

Agrippina, he obtained permission to return to Rome in

49 A.D., was raised to the praetorship, and appointed
tutor to L. Domitius, (commonly known as Nero,) who
became emperor in 54 A.D. According to Tacitus, Sen-
eca endeavoured to reform or restrain the evil propensi-
ties of his pupil. Some writers, however, censure his

conduct in this connection, by arguments which derive

plausibility from the immense wealth which Seneca
amassed. About the year 56 he wrote a treatise on
clemency, addressed to Nero, “ De Clementia, ad Nero-
nem.” Seneca consented to the death of Nero’s mother,
Agrippina, who was killed by order of her son in 60 a.d.,

and wrote the letter which Nero addressed to the senate
in his justification. He was afterwards supplanted in

the favour of Nero by Tigellinus and Rufus, who sought
to ruin Seneca by exciting the suspicion of the tyrant

against him. He was accused of being an accomplice
of Piso, (who had conspired against the emperor,) and
was ordered to put himself to death. Having opened
his veins, he died in a warm bath in 65 a.d. He was
an uncle of the poet Lucan.
Seneca was an eloquent and popular writer. His style

is aphoristic, antithetical, and somewhat inflated. Among
his numerous works are a treatise “On Anger,” (“ De
Ira,”) “ A Book on Providence,” (“ De Providentia
Liber,”) “On Tranquillity of Mind,” (“De Animi Tran-
quillitate,”) “On the Brevity of Life,” (“De Brevitate

Vitae,”) essays on natural science, entitled “ Quaestiones
Naturales,” and numerous epistles, “ Epistolae ad Lu-
cilium,” which are a collection of moral maxims. We
have also ten tragedies in verse which are attributed to

Seneca, and which, though not adapted to the stage,

have considerable literary merit.

There has been great diversity of opinion respecting
the character and writings of Seneca. He has been
quoted as an authority by councils and fathers of the

Church. He was highly extolled as a writer by Mon-
taigne. Quintilian observes that his writings “ abound
in charming defects,” (didcibusvitiis.) Macaulay is among
those who take the least favourable view of the character
and influence of the great Stoic. He says, “ It is very
reluctantly that Seneca can be brought to confess that

any philosopher had ever paid the smallest attention

to anything that could possibly promote what vulgar
people would consider as the well-being of mankind.
. . . The business of a philosopher was to declaim in

praise of poverty, with two millions sterling out at

usury
; to meditate epigrammatic conceits about the

* Chaucer usually has Senek, with the accent on the last syllable ;

Gometimes, though rarely, Senec.

evils of luxury, in gardens which moved the envy of sove-
reigns ; to rant about liberty, while fawning on the
insolent and pampered freedmen of a tyrant.” (“Essay
on Lord Bacon.”)

See Rosmini, “Vita di Seneca,” 1793; Justus Lipsius, “Vita
L. A. Senecse,” 1607; Klotzsch, “Seneca,” 2 vols., 1799-1802;
Reinhardt, “De Seneca Vita et Scriptis,” 1817; Vernier, “ Vie
de S&i&que,” 1812; Am. Fleury, “ SdnJque et Saint-Paul,” 2
vols., 1833; P. Ekerman, “Vita et Dogmata L. A. Senecae,” 1742;
Ritter, “History of Philosophy;” Hirschig, “Dood en Gedach-
tenis van Seneca,” 1831 ; Denis Diderot, “ Essai sur la Vie de
Sdn&que,” 1779 ; F. Salvadori, “ II Filosofo cortigiano, o sia

il Seneca,” 1674; Tacitus, “Annales;” “Nouvelle Biographie
Generale. ”

Seneca, (Marcus Annaeus,) a Latin rhetorician,

born at Corduba (Cordova) about 61 B.c., was the father

of the preceding, and the grandfather of Lucan. He
wrote “ Book of Persuasives,” (“ Suasoriarum Liber,”)

and “Ten Books of Controversies,” (“ Controversia-
rum Libri decern,”) which are extant, but have little

merit.

Senecai or Senece, de, deh sihieh-si' or sin'si',

(Antoine Bauderon,) a French poet, born at Macon
in 1643. He wrote “Kaimac; Les Travaux d’Apollon,”
and other works. Died in 1737.
Senecio, se-nee'she-o, (Herennius,) a native of

Spain, was put to death by order of Domitian. The
charges against him were that he was a candidate for

no public office, and that he had written the life of Hel-
vidius Priscus.

Senefelder, sa'neh-fgld'er, (Alois,) the inventor of
lithography, was born at Prague in 1771. He became a
play-actor in his youth, but did not succeed in that pur-
suit. He also wrote several dramas. Being poor, he
meditated various new modes of printing his works
cheaply, and tried experiments in etching, and writing
backwards on calcareous stone. One day it was neces-
sary to make a memorandum in haste, but he had no
white paper : so he wrote it on a smooth stone with a
peculiar ink. It afterwards occurred to him to apply
diluted nitric acid, which etched away the stone where
there had been no ink, the part on which the ink had
been placed being protected from the action of the acid,

so that the letters were left in relief. He invented about

1798 the process of lithography which is now generally
used, and was appointed director of the royal lithographic

office at Munich in 1809. He published a “History of
Lithography,” (1819.) Died in 1834.

See “ Nouvelle Biographie Generate.”

Senek. See Seneca.
Senior, seen'yor, (Nassau William,) an English

lawyer, born in Berkshire in 1790, became in 1826 pro-
fessor of political economy at Oxford. He published
“On Foreign Poor-Laws and Labourers,” (1840,) a
“Treatise on Political Economy,” (1850,) and other
works. Died in 1864.

See the “Edinburgh Review” for October, 1859.

Sfenkenberg, von, foil s§nk'en-b§RG' or zSnk'en-
bgRG/

,
(Heinrich Christoph,) Baron, a German

jurist, born at Frankfort-on-the-Main in 1704, became
professor of law at Gottingen. Died in 1768.

Senkenberg, von, (Johann Christian,) brother of
the preceding, was born at Frankfort-on-the-Main in

1717. He founded in that city a hospital, with a library

botanical garden, anatomical theatre, etc. Died in 1772.
The Senkenberg Museum of Natural History was estab-

lished in his honour in 1817.

Sen-na-elFer-ib, [Heb. King of Assyria,

was a son of Sargon, whom he succeeded about 702 B.c.

He invaded Judea in the reign of Hezekiah, defeated
the Egyptian allies of the King of Judah, and extorted
from him a large amount of gold and silver. His army
besieged Jerusalem, but was overthrown by the angel of
the Lord, who “ went forth and smote in the camp of
the Assyrians an hundred and four score and five thou-
sand,” so that Sennacherib returned in haste to Nineveh.
He reigned twenty-two years.

See II. Kings xviii., xix. ; Niebuhr, “ Geschichte Assurs und
Babels.”

Sennert, sgn'nlRt, [Lat. Senner'tus,] (Andreas.)
a German Orientalist, born at Wittenberg in 1606, was
a son of Daniel, noticed below. He became professor
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of Hebrew at Wittenberg in 1638. He published a

number of works. Died in 1689.

See Niceron, “ Memoires.”

Sennert or Sen-ner'tus, [Fr. Sennert, si'naiR',]

(Daniel,) a German physician, born at Breslau in 1572,
became professor of medicine at Wiirtemberg. He was
the author of numerous works, and enjoyed a high repu-
tation in his profession. Died in 1637.

See Bayle, “Historical and Critical Dictionary;” Niceron,
“ Mdmoires.”

Sennertus. See Sennert.
Senneterre. See FertE-Senneterre.
Sen'ter, (Isaac,) an eminent American physician,

born in New Hampshire in 1755. He served as surgeon
in the Revolutionary war, and afterwards practised at

Newport, Rhode Island. Died in 1799.
Seona. See Siofn.
Sepp, sgp or zSp, (Johann Nepomuk,) a Catholic

theologian, born at Toltz, in Bavaria, in 1816, became
professor of history at Munich. He wrote a “ Life of

Jesus,” in answer to that of Strauss, and “ Paganism
and its Signification for Christianity,” (1853,) in which
he favours the system of Schelling.

Sep'pings, (Sir Robert,) an English naval architect,

born in 1768, made several important improvements in

ship-building, among which was the system of diagonal

bracing and trussing. In acknowledgment of his ser-

vices he was elected to the Royal Society in 1814, and
obtained the Copley medal from that institution. He
published a treatise “ On a New Principle of construct-

ing Ships in the Mercantile Navy,” and other similar

works, in the “ Philosophical Transactions.” Died in 1840.

Septalius. See Settala.
Septimius Severus. See Severus.
Sepulveda, de, dl sl-pool'vl-Dl, (Juan Ginez,) a

celebrated Spanish historian and scholar, born near
Cordova about 1490. He studied at the University
of Alcala, and subsequently at Rome, where he was
patronized by Cardinal Carpi. In 1536 he became his-

toriographer to the emperor Charles V., and was after-

wards appointed tutor to his son Philip. Among his

principal historical works are his “ History of the Em-
peror Charles V.,” “ Plistory of Philip II.,” and “ His-

tory of the Spanish Conquests in Mexico,” all in Latin.

He also wrote a treatise entitled “ Democrates Se-

cundus,” in which he attempts to justify the barbarous
treatment of the Indians by the Spaniards, and to refute

the arguments of Las Casas in their favour. The work
was condemned by the principal Spanish universities,

and was never printed. Sepulveda translated portions

of Aristotle into Latin, and published a number of

learned essays in that language. He was one of the

most accomplished scholars and writers of his time.

Died in 1574.
See N. Antonio, “ Bibliotheca Hispana Nova Andre Schott,

“ Vita Sepulvedas,” prefixed to Sepulveda’s works, Cologne, 1602;
Nicjiron, “Memoires;” “ Nouvelle Biographie Gen^rale.”

Sepulveda, de, (Lorenzo,) a Spanish writer of the

sixteenth century, was the author of “ Romances nueva-
mente sacadas de Historias antiguas de la Cronica de
Espana,” and other works of the kind, which had a high
reputation at the time.

Sequard. See Brown-S£quard.
Serao, sl-rl'o, [Lat. Sera'us,] (Francesco,) an

Italian physician, born near Aversa in 1702. He be-

came professor of medicine at Naples, and chief physician

to Ferdinand IV. Died in 1783.

See Fasano, “ De Vita et Scriptis Serai,” 1784.

Se-ra'pi-on, [SepcwrLw,] a physician of the sect of
the Empirici, who lived at Alexandria about 250 B.c.

Serapion, a Syrian physician, called Serapion Se-
nior, is supposed to have flourished in the tenth century.

Two of his medical works are extant.

Serapion, an Arabian physician, commonly called

Junior, is supposed to have lived in the eleventh century.

He was the author of a work “ On Simple Medicaments,”
which has been translated into Latin.

Se-ra'pis or Sa-ra'pis, [Gr. 2apamc ; Fr. S£rapis,
sl'rt'p^ss',] the name of an Egyptian divinity, was
regarded by some writers as another title of Osiris.

Clemens of Alexandria, Macrobius, and others mention

Serapis and Isis as the great divinities of Egypt. Ac-
cording to Apollodorus, Serapis was a name given to
Apis after his death.

Se-ra'ri-us or si'rt're'iis', (Nicolas,) a learned
French Jesuit, born in Lorraine about 1550. He wrote
several works against Luther

; also, commentaries on
Scripture. Died in 1609 or 1610.

Serassi, sl-rls'see, (Pietro Antonio,) an Italian
biographer and critic, born at Bergamo in 1721. He
became secretary to Cardinal Furietti at Rome about
1760. He edited the poems of Petrarch, Dante, and
other Italian poets. His chief work is a “ Life of Tor-
quato Tasso,” (“Vita di T. Tasso,” 1785,) which is

highly esteemed, and presents a vivid picture of the
literary history of Tasso’s time. Died in 1791.

See Tipaldo, “Biografia degli Italiani illustri;” “Nouvelle Bio-
graphie Gen^rale.”

Serbelloni, slR-bSl-lo'nee, (Gabriel,) an able Italian

general, born at Milan in 1508. He fought for Charles
V. and Philip II. of Spain. Pie distinguished himself
at the battle of Lepanto, (1571.) Died in 1580.
Sercey, de, deh sliFsV, (Pierre C£sar Charles

Guillaume,) Marquis, a French vice-admiral, born
near Autun in 1753. He commanded in the East Indies
with success in 1796-99. Died in 1836.

Se-re'nus, (Aulus Septimius,) a Roman lyric poet,
and contemporary of Martial, was the author of “ Opus-
cula Ruralia,” on the enjoyments of country life. A few
fragments only of this work are extant.

Serenus, (Quintus.) See Samonicus.
Sergardi, slR-gaR'dee, (Lodovico,) an Italian satiri-

cal poet, born at Sienna in 1660, called himself Quintus
Sectanus. He attacked Gravina in a series of satires

entitled “ Satires of Quintus Sectanus against Philode-
mus,” (“ Quinti Sectani Satyras in Philodemum,” 1694.)
Died in 1726.

See Fabroni, “ Vitse Italorum doctrina excellentium.”

Serge. See Sergius.
Sergeant, sar'jant, (John,) an eminent American

jurist and statesman, born in Philadelphia in 1779. He
was a son of Jonathan Dickinson Serjeant, who was
attorney-general of Pennsylvania. He graduated at

Princeton College in 1795, and practised law in Phila-
delphia. He was retained as counsel in the most impor-
tant cases in the supreme court of his own State and
in that of the United States. He represented a district

of his native city in Congress from 1815 to 1823, from
1827 to 1829, and from 1837 to 1842. In 1832 he was
the Whig candidate for the office of Vice-President,
(Henry Clay being the Presidential candidate,) but re-

ceived only forty-nine electoral votes. He took an
important part against the extension of slavery in the
contest which resulted in the Missouri compromise of
1820, and delivered on that occasion a speech of rare
eloquence and power. He was a man of high integrity

and great personal influence in the community. Died in

Philadelphia in November, 1852. His “ Select Speeches”
were published in Philadelphia in 1832.

See W. M. Meredith, “ Eulogy on John Sergeant,” 1853.

Sergei or Sergell, siiCgel, (Johan Tobias,) an emi-
nent Swedish sculptor, born at Stockholm in 1740. He
visited Rome in 1767, where he resided many years, and,
after his return, was appointed by Gustavus III. court
sculptor and professor in the Academy of Arts. Among
his master-pieces are “ Cupid and Psyche,” “ Othryades
the Spartan,” and “ Diomedes carrying off the Palla-

dium.” Died in 1814.
Sergent, seR'zhbN', (Antoine Franqois,) a French

Jacobin, born at Chartres in 1751. He was a violent

member of the Convention, (1792-95,) and published
several works. Died in 1847.

See Noel Parfait, “Notice sur A. F. Sergent,” 1848.

Ser'gi-us [Fr. Serge, s§Rzh
;

It. Sergio, sSR'je-o or
s§R rjo] I., Pope of Rome, born at Palermo, succeeded
Conon in 687 A.D. He sent missionaries to convert the

Saxons. Having refused his consent to the canons
issued by the council assembled in Constantinople by
Justinian II., the latter ordered his arrest; but, the

soldiers taking sides with the pope, he remained in pos-

session of his see. He died in 701, and was succeeded
by John VI.
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Sergius II., born at Rome, was elected pope in 844
A.D. During his pontificate the Saracens invaded Italy

and ravaged the country near Rome, but did not enter

the city. Died in 847.
Sergius III. succeeded Christopher as pope in 904

A.D., being elected through the influence of the Marquis
of Tuscany and the profligate Theodora and her daugh-
ter Marozia. His son by Marozia was afterwards Pope
John X. Sergius died in 913, and was succeeded by
Anastasius IV.
Sergius IV. was elected successor to John XVIII.

in 1009 a.d. He died in 1012, and Benedict VIII. was
chosen to succeed him.

Sergius, Patriarch of Constantinople, born probably
in Syria, was a Monothelite. He became patriarch in

610, and died in 639 a.d.

Serieys, seh-re-V, (Antoine,) a French compiler of
histories, etc., born in Rouergue in 1755; died in 1829.
Serimnir. See Saehrimnir.
Seripandi, sk-re-pin'dee, or Seripando, si-re-pin'-

do, (Girolamo,) a learned Italian prelate and writer,

born at Naples in 1493, distinguished himself at the

Council of Trent. Died in 1563.
Serizay, de, deh seh-re'zi/, (Jacques,) a French

poet, born in Paris about 1590, was one of the first

members of the French Academy. Died in 1653.
Serle, serl, (Ambrose,) an English devotional writer,

born about 1740. Among his works is “Christian Hus-
bandry,” (1804.) Died in 1812.

Serlio, s§R'le-o, (Sebastiano,) an Italian architect

and writer upon art, born at Bologna in 1475. He was
appointed in 1541, by Francis I., King of France, archi-

tect at the palace of Fontainebleau. He was author of
“Treatises on Architecture,” (“Opere di Architettura.”)
Died in 1552.
Sermoneta, da. See Siciolante.
Seroux d’Agincourt. See D’Agincourt.
Serrano y Dominguez, (Francisco,) Ducdela

Torre, a Spanish general and politician, born in 1810.

He was appointed captain-general of the artillery in

1854. He opposed Narvaez in 1857, and was captain-

general of Cuba from i860 to 1862. He was president

of the provisional government formed by the insurgents
who deposed Isabel in September, 1868, and was elected

Regent of Spain in June, 1869. Pie suppressed the
Carlist insurrection in 1872. In 1874 he was appoin-
ted president of the executive power. Died in 1885.
Serrao, sSr-ri'o, (Giovan Andrea,) a learned Ital-

ian ecclesiastic, born in Calabria in 1731. He became
Bishop of Potenza in 1782. In 1799 he was massacred
by the royalists because he was a Liberal.

See Davanzati, “Vie d*Andrea Serrao,” 1806.

Serre, de, deh saiR, (Pierre Franqois Hercule,)
Comte, a French orator and minister of state, born near
Pont-i-Mousson in 1776. He was appointed first presi-
dent of the court of Colmar in 1815, and president of
the Chamber of Deputies in 1816. He was a moderate
royalist and doctrinaire in politics. In December, 1818,
he became keeper of the seals, or minister of justice.

He resigned office in December, 1821. Died in 1824.

See Guizot, “ Mdmoires,” tome i. ;
“ Nouvelle Biographie Gdnd-

rale.”

Serres, saiR or sairz, ? (Dominic,) a painter of ma-
rine views and naval battles, was bom at Auch, in

France. He went to England about 1764, and worked
in that country many years. Died in 1793.

Serres, saiR, (Etienne Renaud Augustin,) a French
physiologist, born at Clairac in 1787. He became pro-
fessor of comparative anatomy at the Jardin des Plantes
in 1839. He produced, besides other works, “The
Laws of Osteogeny,” (1815,) and “The Comparative
Anatomy of the Brain in the Four Classes of Vertebrate
Animals,” (2 vols., 1824-26.) He discovered that the
development of animals and their organs proceeds from
the circumference towards the centre.

See" Nouvelle Biographie Gemfrale Callisen," Medicinisches
Schriftsteller- Lexikon. ’ ’

Serres, sairz, ? (Olive,) an English artist, wife of
Dominic, noticed above, was born at Warwick in 1772,
and was appointed landscape-painter to the Prince of
Wales. In 1815 she publicly claimed the title of Princess

of Cumberland, pretending that she was the daughter
of Henry Frederick, Duke of Cumberland, by his mar-
riage with a Miss Wilmot. In 1822 a motion was made
in the House of Commons to investigate her claims,
which was successfully opposed by Sir Robert Peel.

She died in poverty in 1834.
Serres, de, deh saiR, [Lat. Serra'nus,] (Jean,) a

French Protestant minister and historian, born at Ville-

neuve de Berg about 1540. He wrote, besides other
works, “Memoirs of the Third Civil War,” (1569,) and
“History of France in the Reigns of Henry II., Francis
II., Charles IX., and Henry III.,” (1595.) He received
from Henry IV. the title of historiographer in 1597.
Died at Geneva in 1598.

See Nic^ron, “ M^moires MM. Haag, “La France protes-
tante;” “Nouvelle Biographie G6n£rale.”

Serres, de, (Marcel,) a French naturalist, born at

Montpellier in 1782. He was appointed professor of
geology and natural history in his native city in 1820,
and wrote numerous works on geology, palaeontology,
etc., among which is “The Cosmogony of Moses com-
pared with Geological Facts,” (1838.) Died in 1862.

Serres, de, (Olivier,) Seigneur de Pradel, a French
Protestant and writer on agriculture, born near Ville-

neuve de Berg (Ardeche) about 1539, was a brother of
the preceding. He published a valuable work on rational

and methodical agriculture, entitled “ Le Theatre d’Agri-
culture,” (1600,) often reprinted. His style is admirable
and finely adapted to the subject. Died in 1619.

See F. de Neufchateau, “ Eloge historique d’O. de Serres,”

1790 ;
“ Nouvelle Biographie Generale ;” MM. Haag, “La France

protestante.”

Serret, sVri', (Joseph Alfred,) a French mathe-
matician, born in 1819, has written on analysis, etc.

Serrigny, sVrin'ye', (Denis,) a French jurist, born
at Savigny-sur-Beaune about 1804. He published a
“Treatise on the Public Law of the French,” (2 vols.,

1845,) and other works.
Sertorio. See Sertorius.
Ser-to'ri-us, [It. Sertorio, s§R-to're-o,J (Quintus,)

a famous Roman general, born at Nursia, in the country
of the Sabines. He was liberally educated. He displayed

courage and capacity in the war which Marius conducted
against the Cimbri and Teutones about 101 B.c. Just
before the Marsic war began, he was appointed quaestor

in Cisalpine Gaul, 91 B.c. “ His martial intrepidity did
not abate,” says Plutarch, “ when he arrived at the de-

gree of general. His personal exploits were still great,

and he faced danger in the most fearless manner ; in

consequence of which he had one of his eyes struck
out.” He offered himself as a candidate for the office

of tribune, but was defeated by Sulla’s faction, and
became an enemy of that great leader. In the civil war
which began about 88 he fought with Cinna against the

partisans of Sulla. After Marius returned from Africa,

the troops of the popular party were divided into three

equal parts, commanded respectively by Marius, Ser-

torius, and Cinna, who, acting in concert, defeated the

enemy and made themselves masters of Rome. Ser-

torius was the only one of the three that treated the

vanquished with humanity, and he reproached Marius
for his cruelty. The return of Sulla with a large army
from the East, in 83 B.c., put an end to the ascendency
of Marius. Sertorius, having obtained the office of pro-

consul, retired with a few troops to Spain, from which he
soon passed over to Africa. Having been invited by
the Lusitanians to command their army, he returned to

Spain, where he acquired great popularity. He defeated

several Roman generals, and extended his power over a
great part of Spain. “ He subdued several great nations,”

says Plutarch, who expresses the opinion that he was
not inferior to Hannibal in capacity. About 76 B.c.

Pompey arrived in Spain with a new army. Sertorius

defeated Pompey at Sucro, and again near Saguntum.
“ When he was victorious he would make an offer to

Metellus or Pompey to lay down his arms on condition

that he might be permitted to return in the capacity of
a private man. He said he would rather be the meanest
citizen in Rome, than an exile with the command of all

the other countries in the world. . . . The magnanimity
of Sertorius appeared in every step he took.” (Plu-
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tarch.) He was assassinated by Perpenna and several
accomplices in 72 B.c. It may well be doubted whether
he had any superior in military genius among all the
great generals that Rome ever produced, with the single

exception of Julius Caesar.

See Plutarch, “ Life of Sertorius Drumann, “ Geschichte
Roms;” Appian, “History;” “ Nouvelle Biographie Gdneraie.”

Serullas, si-rudis', (written also without the accent,)

(Georges Simon,) a French chemist and apothecary,
born at Poncin (Ain) in 1774. He discovered some
compounds of iodine and bromine, and wrote a number
of memoirs on chemistry. He succeeded Vauquelin
in the Academy of Sciences in 1829. Died in Paris
in 1832.

See Virey, “ Notice sur Serullas,” 1832; “Nouvelle Biographie
G^u^rale;” “Biographie Universelle.”

Serurier, seh-rii-re-i', (Jean Mathieu Philibert,)
Comte, a French general, born at Laon in 1742. He
became a general of brigade in 1793, a general of di-

vision in 1795, and served with distinction in the Italian

campaigns of 1796-97. As commandant at Saint-Cloud,
he supported Bonaparte on the 18th Brumaire, 1799.
He became a marshal of France in 1804. Died in 1819.

See De Courcelles, “ Dictionnaire des Gtin^raux Franjais;”
“Nouvelle Biographie Generate.”

Servan, sSr'vSn', (Antoine Joseph Michel,) an
eloquent French advocate and publicist, born at Romans
in 1737. He wrote many works on legislation, politics,

etc., and promoted legal reforms. Died in 1807.

See “ Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Servan de Gerbey, sSr'v&n' deh zhlR'bi', (Joseph,)
a French Girondist and general, born at Romans in 1 741,
was a brother of the preceding. He was minister of
war from May to October, 1792, and commanded the

army of the Pyrenees from the latter date to May, 1793.

Died in 1808.

Servan de Sugny, s§r'v6n' deh siin'ye', (Pierre
Francois Jules,) a French poet, born at Lyons in 1796 ;

died in 1831.

Servandoni, s§R-vin-do'nee, (Jean J£r6me,) a dis-

tinguished painter and architect, born at Florence in

1695. At an early age he visited Paris, where he ac-

quired great celebrity as a scene-painter. The most
important of his architectural works is the fa5ade of the

church of Saint-Sulpice in Paris. Died in 1766.
Server Pasha, a Turkish statesman. In 1871 and

again in 1877 he was minister for foreign affairs. In
1878 he became minister ofjustice.

Ser-ve'tus, [Fr. Servet, sSr'vA.'
;

It. Serveto, sSr-
va/to,] (Michael,) a Spanish theologian and physician,

born in Aragon in 1509. His family name is said to have
been Reves, (ra/vSs.) He opposed the dogma of the
Trinity, in a work entitled “ On the Errors of the Trin-

ity,” (“ De Trinitatis Erroribus,” 1531.) About 1533 he
studied medicine at Paris. He published a treatise on
syrups, “Universal Theory of Syrups,” (“ Syruporum
universa Ratio,” Paris, 1537.) After he left Paris he
practised medicine at Lyons, and had a doctrinal con-

troversy with Calvin. He published anonymously his

“Christianity Restored,” (“ Christianismi Restitutio,”

etc., Vienne, 1553.) Calvin having informed against

him, Servetus was arrested on a charge of heresy by
the Inquisition in France; but he escaped from prison
and sought refuge in Geneva. Calvin caused him to be
again arrested, and took an active part in the prosecu-
tion which led to the death of Servetus, who was burned
at Geneva in October, 1553. (See Calvin.)

See Boysen, “ Historia M. Served,” 1712; “Impartial History
of Michael Servetus,” London, 1724; Aiavorden, “Historia M.
Served,” 1727; Mosheim, “Geschichte M. Served,” 1748; W. H.
Drummond, “Life of Michael Servetus,” 1848; J. Jaird, “Life of
Servetus,” 1771 ; Paul Henry, “ Life of Calvin,” 1835 ;

“ Nouvelle
Biographie Generate;” “ British Quarterly Review” for May, 1849.

See, also, Coleridge’s “Table-Talk,” (January 3, 1834.)

Servien, sSr'vc-J.n', (Abel,) Marquis de Sable, a

French diplomatist, born at Grenoble in 1593. He be-
came secretary of state for war in 1630, and resigned in

1636. Servien and Avaux represented France at Mun-
ster in 1643 and the ensuing years. The former signed
the treaty of Westphalia, in 1648. Died in 1659.

See G. Manage, “ Histoire de Sable ;” Mor£ri, “Dictionnaire
Historique;” “Nouvelle Biographic Generale.

”

Ser-vil'I-a, [Fr. Servilie, s§R've'le',] a Roman lady,
was a niece of the celebrated M. Livius Drusus, and the
wife of Marcus Junius Brutus, and mother of M. Junius
Brutus the younger, who killed Caesar. She was a fa-

vourite mistress of that dictator.

Servilia Gens, a Roman gens, originally patrician,
was highly distinguished in the early ages of the republic.
Among the families into which it was divided were Ahala,
Csepio, Casca, and Priscus.

Servilie. See Servilia.
Ser-vil'i-us, (Caius,) a Roman statesman, who be-

came praetor in 206 B.c., consul in 203, dictator in 202,
and pontifex maximus in 183. Died in 180 B.C.

Servin, sSr'v&n', (Louis,) a French magistrate, born
in the Vendomois in 1555. He was appointed advocate-
general in 1589, and was a strenuous asserter of the
liberties of the Gallican Church, on which subject he
wrote a work called “ Defence of the Liberty of the
Gallican Church,” (“Vindiciae secundum Libertatem
Ecclesiae Gallicanae,” 1590.) Died in 1626.

See “ Le Tombeau de L. Servin,” Paris, 1626 ; Grangier, “ Ora-
tio in Laudem L. Servini,”i626 ; Mor£ri, “ Dictionnaire Historique.”

Ser'vl-us, (Mau'rus Honora'tus,) a Roman gram-
marian, supposed to have lived between 300 and 400
A.D. He wrote, besides several grammatical works, com-
mentaries on the “ Eclogues,” “ Georgies,” and “ ^Eneid”
of Virgil, which are highly valued for the variety of in-

formation they contain relating to the Romans.
Ser'vl-us Tul'll-us, the sixth King of Rome, began

to reign about 578 B.C. According to tradition, he was
a son of Ocrisia, a female slave of Queen Tanaquil, and
was adopted as a son by King Tarquin, whom he suc-
ceeded. His reign, which lasted forty-four years, was
pacific. He granted a new constitution to the Romans,
and formed a federal union or league between Rome and
the towns of Latium. His constitution is supposed to

have been beneficial to the plebeians. He was killed

by Tarquinius Superbus, with whom his own daughter
Tullia was an accomplice.

See Niebuhr, “ History of Rome ;” Mommsen, “Histoire Ro-
maine ;” F. D. Gerlach, “Die Verfassung des Servius Tullius,”

1837 ; Cicero, “ De Republica ;” “ Nouvelle Biographie G^ndrale.”

S6sha, sa'sha, or Slidsha, sha'sha, [etymology ob-
scure,] in the Hindoo mythology, the name of a vast
thousand-headed serpent, the emblem of eternity, on
which Vishnu is believed to repose. (See Vishnu.)
He is often called Ananta, which signifies “without
end.” Sesha is regarded as the great king of the serpent
race. He is also called VAsuki (vi'soo-ld) or Vasoky,
and is fabled to have been used as the churn-string when
the gods and giants (Asurs) churned the ocean. (See
KOrma.)

See Moor, “ Hindu Pantheon.”

Seso, de, di sa'so, (Carlos,) a Protestant Reformer,
born at Florence, resided in Spain, where he was pa-
tronized by the emperor Charles V. He was one
of the chief champions of the Reformation in Spain,

and perished at the stake, by order of the Inquisition,

in 1559.

See Prescott, “History of Philip II.,” vol. i. book ii.

Se-sos'tris, [Gr. Seawarptf,] written also Sesoosis,
a celebrated king of Egypt, also called Rameses, is

supposed to have reigned about 1400 or 1350 B.c. He
was a powerful and warlike monarch. According to

tradition, he conquered Ethiopia, Thrace, and several
countries of Southern Asia. He also made canals in

Egypt, built a great wall from Pelusium to Heliopolis,

and erected several obelisks and temples. Monuments
bearing his name are still extant in Egypt, of which he
was the great national hero.

See Herodotus, “History;” Bunsen, “Egypt’s Place in Uni-
versal History;” “ Biographie Universelle.”

Sessa, sSs'si, an Indian mathematician, to whom is

attributed the invention of the game of chess, is sup-
posed to have lived in the eleventh century.

Sessi, sSs'see, (Anna Maria,) an Italian vocalist,

born at Rome in 1793. She performed with success at

Vienna and other cities of Germany, and assumed, after

her marriage, the name of Neumann-Sessi. Her sister

Imperatrice, born at Rome in 1783, also acquired a
high reputation as a vocalist. Died in 1808.
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Sestini, s§s-tee'nee, (Domenico,) an eminent Italian

antiquary and traveller, born at Florence about 1750.

Having successively visited Constantinople, the Levant,

Germany, and France, he was appointed in 1814 honor-

ary professor in the University of Pisa. Among his

works on numismatics, which are ranked among the

most valuable of their kind, we may name his “ System
of Numismatics,” (“ Sistema Numismatico,” 14 vols.

fob,) “General Classes of Numismatic Geography, or

Coins of the Cities, Nations, and Kings, in Geographical
Order,” (“Classes generales Geographiae Numismaticae,

seu Monetae Urbium, Populorum et Regum, Ordine
Geographico,” etc., 1797,) and “Numismatic Letters and
Dissertations,” (9 vols., 1813.) He also published a

“Journey from Constantinople to Bucharest,” (1794,) a

“Scientific and Antiquarian Voyage through Wallachia,

Transylvania, and Hungary to Vienna,” (1815,) and
other works of travels. Sestini was a member of various

learned societies in Europe. Died in 1832.

See Monaldi, “Elogio di D. Sestini,” 1835; “ Biograph ie Uni-
verselle,” (new edition.)

Sesto, da, di sSs'to, (Cesare,) an able Italian painter,

called also Cesare Milanese, born at Milan, was a

pupil of Leonardo da Vinci, whom he imitated with

success. Died about 1524.

Sethos, a name of Sesostris, which see.

Se'thos, King of Egypt, was a son of Rameses, and
the father of Rameses the Great, (Sesostris.) He is sup-

posed to have reigned about 1425 B.C., and is said to

have gained victories over several neighbouring nations.

He adorned Egypt with fine monuments, temples, etc.

Se'ton, (Ann Eliza,) an American lady, born in

New York in 1774, founded at Emmettsburg, Maryland,

in 1809, the first establishment of Sisters of Charity in

the United States. Died in 1821.

Settala, sSt-ti'l&, [Lat. Septa'lius,] (Lodovico,) an
Italian physician, born at Milan about 1550. He pub-
lished several medical works, and was professor at

Milan. Died in 1633. His son Manfredi, born in

1600, was distinguished for learning and inventive talent

as a mechanician. Died at Milan in 1680.

Settimo, set'te-mo, (Ruggiero,) an Italian patriot,

born at Palermo in 1778, inherited a large estate. He
served in the navy, and gained the rank of admiral. He
was one of the chief agents of the revolutionary move-
ment which in 1820 extorted some reforms from the

king. In 1848 he became the chief of the Sicilian in-

surgents, and organized a provisional government. He
was chosen president by the new parliament, which gave
him royal power to appoint ministers, etc. He was very

popular, and was saluted as the father of his country.

On the restoration of the king, Ferdinand II., he retired

to Malta. Died in 1863.

Settle, set't’l, (Elkanah,) an English dramatic poet,

born at Dunstable in 1648, is noted for having been
for a time the successful rival of Dryden. Under the

patronage of Wilmot, Earl of Rochester, -the enemy of

Dryden, he brought out his tragedies of “ Cambyses”
and the “ Empress of Morocco,” which, though pos-

sessing little merit, were received with great applause.

He was afterwards engaged in a controversy with Dry-
den, who satirized him under the name of “Doeg” in his
“ Absalom and Achitophel.” He was also introduced
into Pope’s “Dunciad.” He died in poverty in 1723.

Seume, soi'meh or zoi'meh, (Johann Gottfried,)
a German poet and miscellaneous writer, born in 1763.
He travelled extensively on foot. Among his works is

“Obolen,” (2 vols., 1797.) Died in 1810.

See his Autobiography, “Mein Leben,” 1813; H. Doring,
“ Lebensumrisse von Carl August von Sachsen-Weimar, von Moe-
ser, Falk, Seume,” etc., 1840; “Nouvelle Biographie Gendrale.”

Seun-King. See Siun-King.
Seurre, sur, (Bernard Gabriel,) a French sculptor,

born in Paris in 1795. He gained the grand prize of

Rome in 1818, and was admitted into the Institute in

1852. Among his works is a statue of Napoleon I. for

the Colonne Vendome.
Seurre, (Charles Marie Emile,) a sculptor, a

brother of the preceding, was born in Paris in 1797.
He obtained the grand prize in 1824. His master-piece
is a statue of Napoleon I. Died in 1858.

Sevftjee or Sivfiji, se-vi/jee, the founder of the
Mahratta empire in India, was born at Poonah in 1627.

He was ambitious and warlike. By a series of conquests
he made himself master of a large part of Southern
India. About 1670 he was involved in war with Aurung-
Zeb, whose army he defeated. Died in 1680.

Severe. See Severus, (Alexander.)
Severino, si-vi-ree'no, (Marco Aurelio,) an emi-

nent Italian physician, born in Calabria in 1580, is said

to have been the principal restorer of surgery in Italy.

He became professor of anatomy and medicine at Na-
ples, and published a number of professional works.

Died in 1656.

See Magliari, “Elogio di M. A. Severino,” 1815; “Nouvelle
Biographie Generale.”

Sev-er-I'nus, [Fr. S£vertn, s&vYSn',] Pope, was a
native of Rome. He succeeded Honorius I. in 640 A.D.,

and died the same year.

Se-ve'rus, a Gnostic, who lived about 180 a.d. and
founded a heretical sect called Severiani. Their doc-
trines were similar to those of Tatian, (which see.)

Se-ve'rus, [Fr. Severe, s&'vaiR',] (Alexander,) a
Roman emperor, born in Phoenicia about 205 A.D., was
a son of Gessius Marcianus and Julia Mammaea. In
221 he was adopted by his cousin Elagabalus, then em-
peror, who also gave him the title of Caesar. He was
called M. Aurelius Alexander before his accession to

the throne. Elagabalus soon became jealous, and made
several unsuccessful efforts to destroy Alexander. He
succeeded Elagabalus in March, 222 A.D., and assumed
the name of Severus. During the first nine years he
reigned in peace, and applied himself to the reform of

abuses. The King of Persia having renewed hostilities,

Severus marched across the Euphrates, defeated the

Persians in 232, and returned to Rome. He was pre-

paring to repel an irruption of the Germans, when he
was killed by his mutinous troops in 235 A.D. He was
greatly distinguished for his wisdom, justice, clemency,
and other virtues.

See Gibbon, “ Decline and Fall of the Roman Empire Tille-
mont, “ Histoire des Empereurs Lampridius, “Alexander
Severus.”

Severus, (Alexandrinus,) a Greek writer of the

fifth century, was the author of “Narratives” and
“ Ethopoeiae,” or speeches attributed to supposed per-

sons. The latter are contained in Gale’s “ Rhetores
Selecti.”

Severus, (Cornelius,) a Roman poet under the

reign of Augustus, was the author of an epic poem on
the “ Sicilian War,” (“ Bellum Siculum,”) and an account

of the death of Cicero, (in verse.) A fragment of the

latter is extant.

Severus, [Fr. S£v£re, s&'vaiR',] (Lucius Septimius,)

a Roman emperor, born at Leptis, in Africa, in 146 a.d.

He was educated at Rome, and, after filling various

offices, became proconsul of Africa. While commander
of the Pannonian legions in Germany, he heard of the

death of Commodus, upon which he hastened to Rome,
and was proclaimed emperor by the army in 193 a.d.

in opposition to Didius Julianus, who was soon after

assassinated. He next marched against Pescennius
Niger, commander of the Syrian legions, who had lately

been proclaimed emperor by his troops. He defeated

Niger at Issus or Cyzicus in 194, after which he waged
war with success against the Parthians. In 197 he

gained a decisive victory over Albinus (a rival claimant

of the throne) near Lyons. He renewed the war against

Parthia in 198, defeated the Parthians, and took Ctesi-

phon, their capital. In 208 he led an army to Britain

to subdue the Caledonians, and built a rampart, called

the wall of Severus, extending across the island. Pie

died at York in 21 1 a.d., leaving two sons, Caracalla

and Geta.

See Dion Cassius, “ History of Rome,” books xxiv.-xxvi.

;

Gibbon, “Decline and Fall of the Roman Empire;” “Nouvelle
Biographie G^n^rale.”

Severus, (Sulpicius,) [Fr. Sulpice S£v£re, siil'-

pfess' si'vaiR',] a Christian historian, born in Aquitania,

Gaul, about 363 A.D., was the author of “ Historia Sacra,”

and a “ Life of Saint Martin,” in Latin. He has been
styled “the Christian Sallust.” Died about 410.
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Sevier, se-veer', (Ambrose H.,) an American Senator,

born in East Tennessee in 1802. He removed to Ar-
kansas at an early age, and was elected to the Senate
of the United States by the legislature of that State

in 1836. In 1848 he resigned his seat in the Senate,

and went on a special mission to Mexico, where he
negotiated a treaty of peace. Died at Little Rock in

December, 1848.

Sevier, (John,) an American Governor, born in Ten-
nessee in 1744. He served with distinction at the battle

of King’s Mountain, in 1780. He was elected Governor
of Tennessee in 1796, and again in 1803, and was a mem-
ber of Congress from 1811 to 1815. Died in 1815.

Sevigne, deh s&'v&n'yi', (Marie de Rabutin-
Chantal—deh ri'bii't&N' shSN't&l',) (Madame) a cele-

“^orated French writer and beauty, born in Burgundy
about 1626. Left an orphan at an early age, she re-

ceived an excellent education from her maternal uncle,

the Abbe de Coulanges, and learned Latin, Italian, and
Spanish. She was married in 1644 to the dissolute

Marquis de Sevigne, who was killed in a duel in 1651,

leaving one son and one daughter. She was courted by
Turenne, the Prince of Conti, and the poet Menage, but

declined all overtures for a second marriage. She was
one of the most admired ladies of the circle of the Hotel

de Rambouillet, and was celebrated for her epistolary

talent. Her letters display a fertile imagination, a re-

fined sensibility, a graceful and naive vivacity, and are

much admired for their charming and picturesque style.

She has been pronounced the most admirable letter-

writer that ever lived. Died in 1696. Among the best

editions of her Letters is that of Adolph Regnier, (12

vols., 1862-64.)

See Madame Achille Comtf., “ filoge de Madame de S^vign^,”

1840; J. A. Walsh, “Vie de Madame de Sevign£,” 1842 ; Walc-
kenaer, “ Mdmoires touchant la Vie de Marie de Rabutin-Chantal,”

4 vols., 1842-48; Aubenas, “ Histoire de Madame de S£vign£,”
etc., 1842; Sainte-Beuve, “ Causeries du Lundi Lamartine,
“ Memoirs of Celebrated Characters;” “Edinburgh Review,” vol.

lxxvi. ;
“ Nouvelle Biographie Gendrale;” “Madame de Sevigne

and her Contemporaries,” London, 1841; “Edinburgh Review”
for October, 1842; “Quarterly Review” for 1864.

Sevin, seh-v&N', (FRANgois,) a French philologist,

born at Villeneuve-le-Roi in 1682, was a collector of

Oriental manuscripts. Died in 1741.
Sewall, su'al, (Joseph,) a clergyman, born in 1688,

was a son of Samuel, the chief justice of Massachu-
setts. He preached in Boston for many years. Died
in 1769.
Sewall, (Samuel,) a judge, born at Bishop-Stoke,

England, in 1652. He was brought to America in his

childhood. He became a judge in 1692, and chief justice

of the supreme court of Massachusetts in 1718. He is

said to have been eminent for wisdom and learning.

He resigned his office in 1728, and died in 1730.

Sewall, (Samuel,) a jurist, born in Boston in 1757,
was a grandson of Joseph Sewall, noticed above. He
was a member of Congress from 1796 to 1800, and was
appointed chief justice of Massachusetts in 1813. Died
at Wiscasset, Maine, in 1814.

Sewall, (Stephen,) an American judge, born in

Massachusetts about 1702, was a nephew of Samuel,

(1652-1730.) He became chief justice of the superior

court in 1752. Died in 1760.

Sewall, (Stephen,) an American scholar, born at

York, Maine, in 1734. He became professor of Hebrew
at Harvard College about 1765, and published various

works. Died in 1804.

Sew'ard, (Anna,) an English writer of considerable

reputation in her time, was born at Eyam, in Derbyshire,

in 1747. Her metrical novel entitled “ Louisa”
j
1782)

was very successful, and was followed by a collection of

sonnets, and a “Life of Dr. Darwin,” (1804,) in which
she claims to have written the first fifty lines of his
“ Botanic Garden.” She died in 1809. Her poems
and part of her literary correspondence were, at her

request, published by Sir Walter Scott, (1810.) Her
works possess little merit of any kind, and are now
nearly forgotten.

See Walter Scott’s Miscellaneous Prose Works; “Monthly
Review” for October and November, 1811 ; Mrs. Elwood, “Me-
moirs of the Literary Ladies of England from the Commencement
of the Last Century,” vol. i., 1843.

Seward, (Thomas,) an English poet, the father of
the preceding, was born in 1708. He became canon-
residentiary of Lichfield. Died in 1790.
Seward, (William,) an English writer, and friend

of Dr. Johnson, born in London in 1747. He published
“ Biographiana,” and “Anecdotes of Distinguished Per-
sons.” Died in 1799.
Seward, su'ard or soo'ard, (William Henry,) an

eminent American statesman, born at Florida, Orange
county, New York, on the 16th of May, 1801, was a son
of Samuel S. Seward, M.D. His mother’s maiden-
name was Mary Jennings. He was educated at Union
College, Schenectady, which he entered in 1816. His
favourite studies were rhetoric, moral philosophy, and
the ancient classics. He taught school in one of the
Southern States for six months in 1819, and returned to
Union College in 1820. Having studied law under John
Duer and Ogden Hoffman, he was admitted to the bar
in 1822. He became a resident of Auburn, Cayuga
county, in 1823, and married in 1824 Frances Adeline, a
daughter of Judge Elijah Miller. He acquired a high
reputation as a lawyer, and in criminal trials acted
almost exclusively as counsel for the defendant.

In 1828 he was president of a State Convention of
young men who favoured the re-election of John Quincy
Adams to the Presidential chair. Soon after this date
he joined the Anti-Masonic party, by which he was
elected to the Senate of New York, in 1830, by a large

majority. In the session of 1832 he made an able speech
in favour of the United States Bank. He became the

leader of the opposition party in his own State, and a
supporter of the national party which afterwards adopted
the name of Whig. 1111833 he crossed the Atlantic,

and made a rapid tour through Great Britain, Ireland,

Holland, Germany, and France. He published some
observations on those countries, in a series of letters.

He was nominated as the Whig candidate for Governor
of New York in 1834, but was defeated by William L.

Marcy. He joined the Protestant Episcopal Church in

1837. In 1838 he was elected Governor of the State by
a majority of 10,000, being the first Whig that was ever
elected to that office. In the exercise of his official

power he favoured internal improvements, reform in the

courts of law and chancery, and the extension of edu-
cation among the people. Among the events of his ad-

ministration was a controversy with the executive of

Virginia, who claimed the surrender of three coloured
seamen charged with abetting a slave to escape from
his master. Governor Seward refused to comply with
this requisition, and argued that no State can force

a requisition on another State, founded on an act

which is only criminal according to its own legislation,

but which compared with general standards is humane
and praiseworthy. Through his influence the legislature

repealed the law which permitted a slaveholder, travel-

ling with his slaves, to hold them for nine months in

the State of New York.
Mr. Seward supported General Harrison for President

in 1840, and at the same time was re-elected Governor
for two years. He declined to be a candidate in 1842,

and resumed the practice of law in the courts of his own
State and in those of the United States. He displayed

much courage and coolness in the defence of Free-
man, a negro who massacred a family near Auburn in

1845, and 'ie provoked a violent explosion of popular
indignation by his effort to prove that Freeman was
insane. Although his argument failed to convince the

jury, it was confirmed by a post-mortem examination
of the brain of Freeman. In the Presidential election

of 1844 he was an active supporter of Henry Clay, and
opposed the annexation of Texas to the United States.

He wrote a “ Life of John Quincy Adams,” (published

in 1849.)

In 1848 he advocated the nomination and election of

General Taylor to the Presidency. In February, 1849,

Mr. Seward was elected by the State legislature to the

Senate of the United States, receiving one hundred and
twenty-one votes against thirty for all others. He soon
became an intimate friend and favourite counsellor of

President Taylor, and distinguished himself by his firm

resistance to the extension of slavery. In March, 1850,
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he made a speech in favour of the admission of Cali-

fornia into the Union, in which occurs his famous phrase
“the higher law.” “The Constitution,” he said, “de-
votes the national domain to union, to justice, to defence,

to welfare, and to liberty. But there is a higher law
than the Constitution, which regulates our authority

over the domain, and devotes it to the same noble pur-

poses.” He opposed the “Compromise Bill” (July,

1850) in an elaborate and eloquent speech, asserting

that “ the love of liberty is a public, universal, and un-

dying affection.” For his course on the slavery question
he was denounced as a seditious agitator. It was his

habitual practice never to notice the abusive person-
alities which were often applied to him by his opponents
in the Senate.

In 1852 he voted for General Scott, the Whig candi-

date for President. He constantly opposed the Native
American or Know-Nothing party, which was secretly

organized about 1854, “ on a foreign and frivolous issue,”

and he was one of the chief founders of the Republican
party, which was formed about the same period, with
a view to prevent the extension of slavery. He was
re-elected a Senator of the United States in 1855. In

a speech at Rochester in October, 1858, he declared

that the antagonism between freedom and slavery “is

an irrepressible conflict between opposing and endur-
ing forces but this oft-quoted phrase (“irrepressible

conflict”) is said to have been first used by Abraham
Lincoln.

About this time he predicted that the Democratic
party would be fatally damaged by its support of slavery.

In a memorable speech delivered in the Senate, March
3, 1858, he said, “ All parties in this country that have
tolerated the extension of slavery, except one, have
perished for that error already. That last one—the

Democratic party—is hurrying on irretrievably to the

same fate.”

Mr. Seward visited Europe a second time in 1859.
At the Republican Convention which met in i860 to

nominate a candidate for President, Seward received

one hundred and seventy-three votes on the first ballot,

(more than any other candidate,) two hundred and
thirty-three votes being necessary for a choice. His
failure to obtain the nomination was attributed to the hos-
tility of Horace Greeley. During the session of 1860-
61 he made an able speech in the Senate against dis-

union. He was appointed secretary of state in March,
1861. It is generally admitted that he displayed much
ability in the direction of the foreign policy during the
civil war. Among the important acts of his ministry
was the liberation of Mason and Slidell, who were
arrested on board the British steamer Trent in Novem-
ber, 1861, and were demanded by the British govern-
ment. “To his admirable skill, foresight, and good
judgment,” says the “North American Review” for

April, 1866, “the country owes its deliverance from
perils and embarrassments such as it never before

encountered. His fairness and good temper have been
more than a match for the plausible insincerity of
Thouvenel and Drouyn de Lhuys and the haughty arro-

gance of Earl Russell. . . . Some of his despatches,
especially that relating to the Trent case, have a world-
wide renown, and there are sentences scattered through
his published volumes which deserve to live forever.”

A different and far less favourable view, however, is

taken of his despatches and his policy in a number of

the same periodical published October, 1866.

The invasion of Mexico by the French in 1862 raised

another important subject of diplomacy. In despatches
dated September and October, 1863, Mr. Seward dis-

claimed the right and the disposition to intervene by
force in Mexico. He persisted in recognizing the
government of Juarez, and after the House of Repre-
sentatives (April, 1864) declared, by a unanimous vote,
against the recognition of the Mexican empire, he
affirmed that this resolution “truly interprets the unani-
mous sentiment of the people.” In November, 1865,
he wrote to Mr. Bigelow, the American minister at

Paris, “The United States regard the effort to establish

permanently a foreign and imperial government in

Mexico as disallowable and impracticable.” The result

of this despatch, and of others of the same import, was
that the French army was withdrawn about the end
of 1866, and Napoleon III. witnessed the disastrous

and humiliating failure of his costly and ill-judged

enterprise.

In the spring of 1865 Secretary Seward was thrown
from his carriage with such violence that his arm and
jaw were broken. While he was lying in this crippled

condition, on the 14th of April, 1865, Lewis Payne,
alias Powell,—an accomplice of J. Wilkes Booth,—pre-

sented himself at the door of his house, rushed past the

porter, broke the skull of Frederick Seward, and in-

flicted with a knife several severe wounds on the neck
and face of the secretary of state. The assassin was
then grasped by Mr. Robinson, so that he failed to effect

his purpose, but stabbed two other men as he ran out
of the house.

Mr. Seward was retained in the office of secretary of
state by President Johnson, and supported his policy in

relation to reconstruction, against the almost unanimous
sentiment of the Republican party. In August and
September, 1866, President Johnson, accompanied by
his secretary of state, made an extensive electioneering

tour, on which occasion Mr. Seward gave great offence

even to the most moderate and impartial of his former
friends. At Niagara, in attempting to answer the charge
that he had deserted his party, he said, in addition to

many other things still more objectionable, “Must I

desert my course, my government, and my country
to follow a party divided, distracted, weak, imbecile ?”

On his retirement from public life in 1869 he set out on
a long foreign tour in the West Indies, California,

Mexico, China, Japan, India, the Holy Land, and parts

of Europe. Died in 1872.

That historic impartiality which belongs to the biogra-

phy of public men, forbids us wholly to pass over those

errors and foibles which have disappointed so many of

Mr. Seward’s former friends
;
but we gladly turn from

the consideration of such topics to the contemplation of

his long life of usefulness, and especially of his eminent
services to his country in her late hour of trial.

Sew'el, (William,) M.D., a historian and linguist,

of English extraction, born at Amsterdam in 1654, was
a member of the Society of Friends. He published a

“Dictionary of the Dutch and English Languages,”
and a “History of the Origin and Progress of the So-
ciety called Quakers.” Died about 1725.

Sewell, (Elizabeth Missing, )an English authoress,

born in the Isle of Wight in 1815. The best known of

her works is a novel “ Amy Herbert.”

Sew'ell, (George,) an English physician and miscel-

laneous writer, born at Windsor, was a pupil of Boer-

haave. He published a “ Vindication of the English

Stage,” “ Sir Walter Raleigh,” a tragedy, and trans-

lations from Lucan and other Latin poets. Died in

1726.

Sewell, (Rev. William.) an English writer and
teacher, bom in the Isle of Wight about 1805. He was
a tutor or professor at Oxford University. He published,

besides other works, “Christian Morals,” (1840,) “Chris-

tian Politics,” and a version of the Odes of Horace.
Died in 1874.

Sex'ti-us, (Caius,) was elected Roman consul in 124
B.C., and was afterwards proconsul in Southern Gaul,

where he gained a victory over the Arverni. Near the

warm springs, where one of his battles was fought, he

founded the city of Aquae Sextiae, now Aix-la-Chapelle.

Sex'tl-us, Sex'tus, or Six'tus, (Quintus,) a

Roman Stoic philosopher, who lived about 50 B.C. and
is highly praised by Seneca. He is supposed to have

been the author of a book of moral aphorisms, (“ Sen-

tentiae,”) which Rufinus translated from Greek into

Latin.

Sex'tus [Sefrof] of -Cheronze'a, a Greek Stoic

philosopher of the second century, was a nephew of

Plutarch, and a preceptor of Marcus Aurelius.

Sex'tus Em-pir'I-cus, [Sefrof 6 ’E/nreipvKo;,] a cele-

brated Greek skeptical philosopher and physician, whose
birthplace is unknown, flourished about 200 a.d. He
belonged to the medical sect of Empirici. He wrote
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two works which have come down to us, namely,“Against
the Mathematicians or Dogmatists,” (“ Adversus Mathe-
maticos,”) and “ Pyrrhonistic Sketches,” (“ Pyrrhonas
Hypotyposes.”) These works are highly prized as docu-
ments for the history of philosophy. They contain all the

arguments and maxims of the ancient skeptics, and tend
to involve in doubt all the doctrines of science, religion,

and philosophy. The former work has been described

as “a perfect store-house of doubts regarding every
imaginable phasis of human knowledge.” (“Encyclo-
paedia Britannica.”)

See C. Jourdain, “Sextus Empiricus et la Philosophie scolas-

tique,” 1858 ; Tennemann, “Geschichte der Philosophie;” “Nou-
velle Biographie Generale.”

Seybert, sl'bert, (Adam,) an American mineralogist

and physician, born in Philadelphia in 1773, studied

in Paris, Edinburgh, and Gottingen. He was a member
of Congress from 1809 to 1815. He published “ Statis-

tical Annals of the United States from 1789 to 1818.”

Died in Paris in 1825.

Seydelmann, sl'del-min' or zl'del-mln', (Jakob
Crescenz,) a German artist, celebrated for his admira-
ble drawings in sepia, was born at Dresden in 1750.

Among his master-pieces is a copy of Correggio’s

“Night.” Died in 1829.

Seydelmann, (Karl,) a celebrated German actor,

born at Glatz, in Silesia, in 1795 ;
died in 1843.

Seydlitz, von, fon sld'lits or zld'lits, (Friedrich
Wilhelm,) a Prussian general, born near Cleves in

1721, served in the Seven Years’ war. For his distin-

guished bravery at the battle of Rossbach, in 1757,
he received from his sovereign the order of the Black
Eagle. He became general of cavalry in 1767. Died
in 1773.

See Varnhagen von Ense, “ Leben des Generals von Seydlitz,”

1834; Count von Bismark, “Der General F. von Seydlitz,” 1837;
Blankenburg, “Charakter des Generals von Seydlitz,” 1797.

Seyffarth, sif'flRt or zlf'flRt, (Gustav,) a German
antiquary and professor of archaeology at Leipsic, was
born at Uebigau, in the duchy of Saxony, in 1796. He
was the author of “ Rudimenta Hieroglyphices,” (1826,)

and of “ Principles of Mythology,” and wrote a continua-

tion of Spohn’s treatise “ On the Language and Letters

of the Ancient Egyptians.” In 1855 he became professor

in the Lutheran College of Saint Louis, in the United
States. Died in i860.

See Allibone, “Dictionary of Authors.”

Seyfried, sI'fRfet or zl'inbt, (Ignaz,) a German com-
poser, born at Vienna in 1776 ;

died in 1841.

Seymour, (Edward.) See Somerset, Duke of.

Seymour, see'mur, (Edward,) an English Tory
politician, was a lineal descendant of the Duke of Som-
erset, who was Protector in the reign of Edward VI.

He was one of the most skilful debaters in the kingdom.
He joined the party of William, Prince of Orange, in

1688. In 1692 he was appointed a commissioner of the

treasury and member of the cabinet. He was removed
in 1694. He was factious in politics and licentious in

morals. Died in 1707.

See Macaulay, “History of England,” vol. i.

Seymour, (Sir George Hamilton,) an English di-

plomatist, born about 1797. He was sent to Saint

Petersburg in 1851 as envoy-extraordinary and minister-

plenipotentiary. In 1853 Nicholas I. made to him over-

tures on the subject of Turkey, offering, it is said, to

co-operate with England in the spoliation of “ the sick

man.” His mission in Russia ended in 1854. Died 1880.

Seymour, see'mur, (Horatio,) an American poli-

tician, born in Onondaga county, New York, in 1811.

He studied law, which he practised for several years in

Utica. He was nominated for the office of Governor of

New York by the Democratic party in 1850, but was
defeated by Washington Hunt. Having been nominated
again in 1852, he was elected Governor for two years

by a large majority. In 1854 he was an unsuccessful

candidate for the same office. In the crisis of 1861 he
opposed the coercion of the secessionists. According
to Mr. Greeley, he was understood to urge the adhesion
of New York to the Southern Confederacy. (“American
Conflict,” vol. i. p. 438.) He was elected Governor of

New York in 1862. About the 1st of August, 1863,

he urged President Lincoln to suspend the draft, and
insisted that the enforcement of the draft should be
postponed till the courts decided the question of its

constitutionality. He was president of the National
Democratic Convention which met at Chicago in August,
1864, and then made a speech, in which he declared,
“This administration cannot now save this Union if it

would. It has by its proclamations, by vindictive legis-

lation, by displays of hate and passion, placed obstacles
in its own pathway which it cannot overcome, and has
hampered its own freedom of action by unconstitutional
acts.” He was again presented as a candidate for the
office of Governor in November, 1864, and was defeated.

He was president of the National Democratic Convention
which met in New York, July 4, 1868, and was nomi-
nated as the candidate for the Presidency of the United
States on the 9th of that month, although he had an-
nounced his resolution to decline the honour, and had
declared in that convention that “he could not be nomi-
nated without putting himself and the Democratic party
in peril.” He received only eighty electoral votes, and
was defeated by General Grant. Died in Feb., 1886.
Seymour, (Jane,) was a sister of Edward, Duke of

Somerset, and the third wife of Henry VIII., to whom
she was married in 1536. She was the mother of Ed-
ward VI. Died in 1537.
Seymour, (Sir Michael,) an English vice-admiral,

born in 1802. He became a rear-admiral in 1855, and
commanded the naval force which operated against
Canton in 1857. He died in 1887.
Seymour, (Thomas,) Lord Sudely, lord high ad-

miral of England, was a brother of Edward, Duke of
Somerset. He married Catherine Parr, a widow of
Henry VIII., and, after her death, became a suitor of
the princess Elizabeth. He aspired to be governor of the
young king, and to supplant the Duke of Somerset as
regent or protector. Having been convicted of treason,
he was beheaded in 1549.

See Hume, “History of England.”

Seymour, (Truman,) an American general, born at

Burlington, Vermont, about 1824, graduated at West
Point in 1846. He was a captain in Fort Sumter when it

was bombarded in April, 1861, and became a brigadier-

general of volunteers about April, 1862. He served at

the battle of Antietam, September 17, 1862, and com-
manded a small army which was defeated at Olustee,
Florida, on the 20th of February, 1864.
Seymour, (William,) Duke of Somerset, was a

great-grandson of Edward Seymour, Duke of Somerset.
He offended James I. by his marriage with Arabella
Stuart, who was a cousin of the king. In the civil war
he fought for Charles I. Died in 1660. (See Stuart,
Arabella.)
Seyssel. See Seissel.
Seze, de, deh slz, (Raymond,) Count, a French ad-

vocate and royalist, born at Bordeaux in 1748. He was
one of the counsel selected by Louis XVI. to defend
him in his trial, and made an eloquent plea before the
Convention. He became first president of the court of
cassation in 1815, and a member of the French Acad-
emy in 1816. Died in 1828.

See Chateaubriand, “ filoge da Comte de Size,” 1861 ; Mar-
montel, “ Mdmoires “Nouvelle Biographie GthitSrale.”

Sfondrati, sfon-dRl'tee, (Celestino,) an Italian

cardinal and writer, born at Milan in 1644 ; died in

1696.

Sfondrati, (Francesco,) an Italian cardinal, born at

Cremona in 1493, was an influential adviser of Pope
Paul III. He wrote a Latin poem “On the Rape of
Helen,” (“ De Raptu Helenas,” 1559.) Died in 1550.
Sforce. See Sforza.
Sforza. See Bonna Sforza.
Sforza, sfoRt'si, [Fr. Sforce, sfoRss,] (Francesco,)

son of Giacomuzzo, noticed below, was born in 1401,
and was equally distinguished as a warrior. After he
had for a time assisted the Florentines against Filippo
Maria Visconti, Duke of Milan, the latter gave him in

marriage his daughter Bianca. On the death of Visconti
he took possession of Milan, with the assistance of the
Venetians, and was proclaimed duke in 1450. He dis-

played great ability and moderation as a ruler, and.
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among other valuable public works, constructed the

Naviglio della Martesana, or canal between Milan and
the Adda. Died in 1465.

See Hover, “Franz Sforza,” 2 vols., 1846; “The Life and Times
of Francesco Sforza,” by W. P. Urquhart, 1852 ; G. Simonetta,
“ De Rebus gestis F. Sforzaz,” 1480; Robertson, “History of
Charles V.,” vol. ii. books iv.-vi. ; Sismondi, “ Histoire des Repub-
liques Italiennes;” “Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Sforza, (Francesco Maria,) the last Duke of Milan,

a son of Ludovico “il Moro,” was born in 1492. He
obtained the dukedom by the aid of the emperor Charles
V., about 1525, and died, without issue, in 1535.

Sforza, (Galeazzo Maria,) a son of Francesco, was
born in 1444. He became Duke of Milan in 1465.

Having made himself odious to the people by his tyranny
and licentiousness, he was assassinated in 1476.
Sforza, (Giacomuzzo Attendolo, ji-ko-moot'so

it-tSn'do-lo,) an Italian soldier of fortune, born near
Faenza about 1370. At an early age he entered the

service of Alberico da Barbiano, one of the most noted
of the “ condottieri,” or party leaders of the time, who
were striving for the deliverance of Italy from foreign

mercenaries. By his distinguished bravery and energy
he contributed to the success of Alberico’s enterprises,

and received from him the surname of “ Sforza,” from
his great strength. He afterwards assisted the Floren-
tines against the republic of Pisa, and, having entered
the service of Joanna, Queen of Naples, attained the

rank of commander-in-chief. Having marched against

Braccio da Montone, he was drowned while attempting
to ford the river Pescara, in 1424.

See Ratti, “Memorie della Famiglia Sforza,” 2 vols., 1795; Sis-

mondi, “Histoire des Rdpubliques Italiennes.”

Sforza, (Giovanni Galeazzo Maria,) Duke of
Milan, the son of Galeazzo Maria, noticed above, was
born in 1468. He succeeded his father in 1476, his

mother acting as regent ; but the power was usurped
about 1480 by his uncle Ludovico. Died in 1494.

Sforza, (Ludovico,) surnamed il Moro, (“the
Moor,”) brother of Galeazzo Maria, was born in 1451.
He imprisoned his nephew, the legitimate heir, and
usurped the government of Milan, about 1480. In order
to strengthen himself against Ferdinand, King of Naples,
who had espoused the cause of the young duke, he in-

vited Charles VIII. of France to attempt the conquest
of Naples, thus originating the devastating wars which
afflicted Italy in the sixteenth century. The French,
having taken Naples, soon roused the people to resist-

ance by their oppression, and were expelled from Italy

by the united efforts of Ludovico, the pope, and the
Venetians. On the invasion of Italy by the French
king, Louis XII., in 1499, Ludovico, after opposing him
with varying success, was taken prisoner, and died in

France in 1510. He was a liberal patron of learning
and the arts, and made numerous improvements in the
city of Milan.

See Monti, “Vita di Ludovico Sforza,” 1653; Sismondi, “ His-
toire des Rdpubliques Italiennes Roscoe, “ Pontificate of Leo X.
“ Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Sforza, (Massimiliano,) a son of the preceding,
enjoyed for a time the rank of Duke of Milan, but was
deposed by the French king, Francis I., after the battle

of Marignano, in 1515. Died in 1530. His brother
Francesco was made Duke of Milan by the emperor
Charles V., to whom, on his dying without issue in

1535, he bequeathed the dukedom.
Sgravesande. See Gravesande.
Sgricci, sgR^t'chee, (Tommaso,) a celebrated Italian

improvisatore, born in the latter part of the eighteenth
century. His productions entitled “ The Death of
Charles I.” (“ La Morte di Carlo I.”) and “ L’Ettore”
were published in 1825.

See Longfellow, “Poets and Poetry of Europe.”

Shad'well, (Thomas,) an English dramatist, born in

Norfolk in 1640, was for a time a friend of Dryden, who
subsequently satirized him in his poem of “ MacFleck-
noe.” He succeeded Dryden as poet-laureate in 1688,
through the influence of the Earl of Rochester. He
published, among other comedies, “The Humourist,”
“The Sullen Lovers,” “The Lancashire Witches,” and
“The Volunteers.” Died in 1692.

See “Retrospective Review,” vol. ii., second series, (182S.)

Shflfey, sh&'fa' or shi'fT, [Lat. Shafei'iis, 1 vr'ten
also Shafay and Schafei, (sometimes called Aboo
Abdallah- Mohammed -Ibn-Idrees, (or -Edris,)
5/boo 5b-dll'lah mo-him'med lb’n e-drees',) a cele-

brated Mohammedan doctor, born at Gaza in 767 A.D.,

was the founder of one of the four orthodox sects of
Moslems, and one of the most learned men of his time.

He lived for many years at Mecca, and wrote treatises

on canon and civil law. Died about 820.

Shaftesbury, shafs'ber-e,
(
Anthony Ashley

Cooper,) Lord Ashley, and first Earl of, an English
politician, famous for his talents, intrigues, and versa-

tility, was born at Wimborne Saint Giles, Dorsetshire,

on the 22d or 23d of July, 1621. He was a son of Sir

John Cooper, and a grandson of Sir Anthony Ashley,

from each of whom he inherited a large estate.

He was a member of the Short Parliament of 1640.

In the civil war he first supported the cause of the king,

but in 1643 he joined the popular party, and took Ware-
ham in- 1644. He became a member of Parliament in

1653, after which he was appointed a member of Crom-
well’s council of state. Between 1654 and 1660 he sat

in several Parliaments, was an opponent of Cromwell,
and very efficiently promoted the restoration. Charles
II. rewarded him in 1660 with the office of chancellor

of the exchequer, and raised him to the peerage, as

Baron Ashley, in 1661. Lord Ashley was a political

opponent of Lord Clarendon while the latter was prime
minister. He became .in 1670 a member of the famous
and notorious Cabal ministry, whose domestic policy

was arbitrary, and whose foreign policy was basely sub-

servient to the will of Louis XIV. “ Ashley, with a far

stronger head [than Buckingham],” says Macaulay, “and
with a far fiercer and more earnest ambition, had been
equally versatile

;
but Ashley’s versatility was the effect

not of levity, but of selfishness. He had served and
betrayed a succession of governments ;

but he had timed
all his treacheries so well that through all revolutions

his fortunes had been constantly rising.” (“History
of England.”) He was created Earl of Shaftesbury in

1672, and held the office of lord chancellor from No-
vember, 1672, till November, 1673. After the seals had
been taken from him, he went over to the opposition or

country party, and signalized his zeal against popery. A
majority of the Commons having opposed the measures
of the court, the king prorogued that House from time

to time. When it assembled in 1677, Shaftesbury as-

serted that it was dissolved. For this offence he was
confined in the Tower for more than a year. This affair,

and his officious action in relation to the Popish Plot,

rendered him so popular that he was appointed president

of the new council formed in 1679. While he held this

high position, he procured the passage of the famous
Habeas Corpus act, of which he was the author. Having
been dismissed from the presidency of the council in

October, 1679, he presented the Duke of York to the

grand jury as a popish recusant. Suspected of conspir-

ing with the Duke of Monmouth, he was seized in July,

1681, and confined in the Tower on a charge of treason;

but the bill of indictment was ignored by the grand jury.

Dryden satirized him, under the name of “Achitophel,”
in his admirable poem of “Absalom and Achitophel.”

It is said that Shaftesbury advised his party to revolt

openly against the court, but the other leaders refused

to follow this advice. He therefore left England in 1682,

and died at Amsterdam in June, 1683, leaving one son.

See Lord Campbell, “ Lives of the Lord Chancellors;” “Life
of Lord Shaftesbury," by B. Martin and Dr. Kippis, new edition,

by C. W. Cook, 1836; also “Memoirs, Letters, and Speeches,”
edited by W. D. Christie.

Shaftesbury, (Anthony Ashley Cooper,) seventh

Earl of, an English philanthropist, the eldest son of
the sixth Earl, was born in 1801. He graduated at

Oxford, as first class in classics, in 1822, and entered
Pailiament in 1826. He was a lord of the admiralty

under Sir R. Peel in 1834. At the death of his father

in 1851 he succeeded to the earldom. He procured the

passage of the “ Ten Hours’ Bill,” which requires that

children in factories shall not work more than ten

hours a day. He distinguished himself as an advocate
of the “ Evangelical party ” of the Anglican Church, and
as a promoter ol benevolent enterprises. Died in 1885
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Shaftesbury, (Anthony Cooper,) third Earl of,

a celebrated English writer, born in London in 1671,

was a grandson of the first Earl. He was educated by
John Locke, the philosopher, who was a friend of his

grandfather. According to a statement of the pupil

himself, Locke “had the absolute direction of his educa-
tion.” In 1693 he entered Parliament, where he acted

with the Whigs. During a residence in Holland, to

which he went in 1698, he became acquainted with

Bayle and Leclerc. On the death of his father, in 1699,
he passed into the House of Lords. He was a political

friend of William III., who consulted him in important
affairs. After the death of William (1705) he retired

from public service. He published a “ Letter on Enthu-
siasm,” (1708,) “Moralists, a Philosophical Rhapsody,”

(1709,) and “ Sensus Communis, or Essay on Wit and
Humour,” (1709.) His style as a writer was greatly ad-

mired, though it is wanting in ease and simplicity. He
died at Naples in February, 1713, leaving one son, An-
thony. His collected works were published in 1713,
under the title of “Characteristics of Men, Manners,
Opinions, and Times.” Leibnitz warmly applauded his
“ Characteristics.” “ His fine genius and generous spirit,”

says Sir J. Mackintosh, “shine through his writings;

but their lustre is often dimmed by peculiarities, and, it

must be said, by affectations, which are peculiarly fatal to

the permanence of fame.” Referring to his “ Moralists,”

the same critic says, “ Perhaps there is scarcely any
composition in our language more lofty in its moral and
religious sentiments and more exquisitely elegant and
musical in its diction. . . . ‘The Inquiry concerning

Virtue’ is nearly exempt from the faulty peculiarities of

the author; the method is perfect, the reasoning just,

the style precise and clear. . . . This production is un-

questionably entitled to a place in the first rank of

English tracts on moral philosophy. It contains more
intimations of an original and important nature on the

theory of ethics than perhaps any preceding work of

modern times. His demonstration of the utility of vir-

tue to the individual far surpasses all attempts of the

same nature,—being founded not on a calculation of

outward advantages or inconveniences, alike uncer-

tain, precarious, and degrading, but on the unshaken
foundation of the delight which is of the very essence

of social affection and virtuous sentiment, ... on the

all-important truth that to love is to be happy and to

hate is to be miserable, that affection is its own reward

and ill will its own punishment. . . . The relation of

religion to morality, as far as it can be discovered by

human reason, was never more justly or more beauti-

fully stated.” (See “General View of the Progress of

Ethical Philosophy.”)

SHAH, shih, a Persian word, signifying “king,” and
forming part of the name or title of many Oriental sove-

reigns
;

as, Shah AbbAs, i.e. “King Abbas,” Nadir
Shah, “ wonderful king,” etc.

Shah-Alam, shth i'lam, (“King of the World,”)
written also Schah-Alam (-Alem or -Alim) and
Shah-Alum, (or -Allum,) sometimes called Bahffdur
Shah, ba-hi/door shih, (“Brave King,”) a son of

Aurung-Zeb, Emperor of India, whom he succeeded in

1707. He died in 1712, while carrying on a war against

the Sikhs.
Shffh-Alam (or Schah-Alem) II. ascended the

throne of India in 1759. In order to strengthen his

authority over his empire, he had recourse to the British,

to whom he gave a grant of Bengal, Bahar, and Orissa,

in return for the city and district of Allahabad which
they assigned him. Died in 1806.

Shffh-Jehffn or Shahjehan, shih je-hin', written

also Sliah-Jahan and Schah- (or Chah-) Djehan,
(“King of the World,”) the fifth Mogul Emperor of

India, the son of Jehan-Geer, whom he succeeded in

1627. His reign was disturbed by the rebellion of his

sons, one of whom, the famous Aurung-Zeb, put to death

two of his brothers and deposed his father. He died in

1666 at Agra, where a large establishment had been
granted him. The court of Shah-Jehan was celebrated

for its splendour. The “peacock throne,” formed of

jewels valued at ;£6, 500,000, was constructed by him.

He also founded the city of Shah Jehanabad, or New

Delhi, and erected many magnificent public buildings,

among which the Taj-Mahal, a mausoleum, erected in

honour of his favourite wife, called Taj-Mahal, (“ the
Crown of the Palace,”) near Agra, is justly regarded
as one of the wonders of the world.

Sha,h-Rokh-Beh.£tdur, or Shah-Rokh-Meerza,
a son of Tamerlane, succeeded him on the throne in

1403. He rebuilt the fortress of the city of Herat, and
constructed other public edifices. Died about 1450.
Shffh-Teman, or Shah-Temaun, (“King of the

Age,”) succeeded his father, Timoor Shah, as King of
Cabul and Afghanistan in 1793.
Shairp, (John Campbell,) a Scottish writer, bom

in Linlithgow. Became principal of St. Salvator and
St. Leonard’s College in the University of St. Andrew’s
in 1868. In 1877 he was elected professor of poetry at

Oxford. Among his works are “ Studies in Poetry and
Philosophy,” (1868,) and “ The Poetic Interpretation of
Nature,” (1877.) Died in 1885.
Shakhovsky or Schachowski, shi-Kov'ske,

(Alexander Alexandrovitch,) Prince, a celebrated
Russian dramatist, born in the government of Smolensk
in 1777. Among his numerous and popular works may
be named his “Aristophanes,” a comedy, and “A Lesson
to Coquettes.” Died in 1846.

Sliakespear, shak'speer, (John,) an English Orien-
talist, born at Lount, Leicestershire, in 1774. He was
professor of Hindostanee at the Royal Military College,

and published, among other works, an excellent “ Dic-
tionary of the Hindustani Language,” (1817,) and a
“ Grammar of the Hindustani Language,” (6th edition,

1855, 8vo.) Died in 1858.
Skakspeare or Shakespeare* shak'speer, (Wil-

liam,) the greatest dramatic genius that ever lived,

was born at Stratford-upon-Avon in April, (probably
on the 23d,) 1564. His father, John Shakspeare, was a
glover. His mother’s maiden-name was Mary Arden ;

she belonged to a respectable and ancient family of

Warwickshire. William was the eldest of four brothers
;

he had four sisters, two of whom were older and two
younger than himself. The materials for writing the
life of Shakspeare are extremely meagre. Of his child-

hood, after his christening, (which took place on the
26th of April,) and his early youth, we know absolutely

nothing. It is certain, however, that he was married in

his nineteenth year to Anne Hathaway. He appears
soon after his marriage to have gone to London, where
he followed the profession of an actor, and, if Aubrey’s
statement may be trusted, he “ did act exceedingly well.”

There is a pretty generally received tradition that he
fled from Warwickshire in consequence of having been
detected in deer-stealing. Rowe, in his Life of Shak-
speare, relates the story as follows :

“ He had, by a

misfortune common enough to young fellows, fallen into

ill company ; and amongst them some that made a fre-

quent practice of deer-stealing engaged him with them
more than once in robbing a park that belonged to Sir

Thomas Lucy, of Charlecote, near Stratford. For this

he was prosecuted by that gentleman, as he thought,

somewhat too severely
;
and in order to revenge that ill

usage, he made a ballad upon him. And though this,

probably the first essay of his poetry, be lost, yet it is

said to have been so very bitter that it redoubled the

prosecution against him, to that degree that he was
obliged to leave his business and family in Warwickshire
for some time, and shelter himself in London.” It

seems very probable that the passage in the first scene

of the “ Merry Wives of Windsor,” in which the “ luces”

(or “louses”) on Justice Shallow’s coat are spoken of,

was intended as a hit at Sir Thomas Lucy. A similar

play upon the name of Lucy occurs in a coarse ballad

which tradition ascribes to Shakspeare. After having
taken up his abode in London, he appears to have acted

by turns at the Globe and at Blackfriars’ Theatre.

Speaking of Shakspeare soon after his arrival in Lon-
don, Rowe says, “ He was received into the company
then in being, at first in a very mean rank; but his ad-

mirable wit, and the natural turn of it to the stage, soon

* Respecting the spelling of this name, see Allibone’s “Diction-
ary of Authors.”
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distinguished him, if not as an extraordinary actor, yet

as an excellent writer. His name is printed, as the

custom was in those times, amongst those of the other

players, before some old plays, but without any particu-

lar account of what sort of parts he used to play
;
and,

though I have inquired, I could never meet with any
further account of him this way than that the top of his

performance was the ghost in his own ‘ Hamlet.’ ”

It is not known when Shakspeare first began to write

plays, or which he wrote first. “ He began early,” says

Aubrey, “ to make essays at dramatic poetry, which at

that time was very low, and his plays took well.” In
his dedication of “Venus and Adonis,” which appeared
in 1593, Shakspeare calls this poem the first heir of his

invention. It is, however, not impossible that he might
have commenced the work many years earlier. His first

published play appeared in 1594, the same year that his
“ Lucrece” was given to the world. From this time

there is reason to suppose that, although he may have
continued to act occasionally, his principal attention was
directed to the composition of his dramas ; since, accord-

ing to Meres, he had written the “Two Gentlemen of
Verona,” “Comedy of Errors,” “Love’s Labour’s Lost,”

“Love’s Labour’s Won,” (i.e., perhaps, “All’s Well
that Ends Well,”) “ Midsummer Night’s Dream,” “ Mer-
chant of Venice,” “Richard II.,” “Richard III.,”

“Henry IV.,” “King John,” “Titus Andronicus,” and
“Romeo and Juliet” before the end of 1598.
There is much evidence to show that the genius of

Shakspeare was greatly admired by his contemporaries.

The Earl of Southampton was so captivated with his

accomplishments that “ he gave him a thousand pounds
to enable him to go through with a purchase which he
heard he had a mind to.” (Rowe’s “ Life of Shakspeare.”)
In order properly to appreciate the munificence of this

gift, it should be borne in mind that a thousand pounds
at that day was, in all probability, equal to five or six

thousand at the present time, if not more. The poet
dedicated to the Earl of Southampton his earliest works,—“ Venus and Adonis,” and “ Lucrece.” In the dedica-

tion of the latter, he says, among other things, “The
love I dedicate to your lordship is without end.”

In 1596 Shakspeare lost his only son. In 1598 he
became acquainted with Ben Jonson, as Rowe tells us,

in the following manner: “Jonson, who was at that

time altogether unknown to the world, had offered one
of his plays to the players in order to have it acted, and
the persons into whose hands it was put, after turning it

carelessly and superciliously over, were just upon return-

ing to him an ill-natured answer, that it would be of no
use to their company, when Shakspeare luckily cast his

eye upon it, and found something so well in it as to

engage him first to read it through, and afterwards to

recommend Mr. Jonson and his writings to the public.

After this they were professed friends.” The play
referred to was “ Every Man in his Humour.” If any-
thing could be wanting to the honour thus conferred

upon Jonson’s play by the approbation of the greatest

dramatic genius the world ever saw, it was surely sup-

plied in the fact that Shakspeare himself was one of the

actors in the piece which he had already recommended
to the public.

The great dramatist appears to have enjoyed a large

measure of the favour of his sovereigns, Queen Eliza-

beth and King James I. “Besides the advantages of his

wit,” says Rowe, “ he was in himself a good-natured
man, of great sweetness in his manners, and a most
agreeable companion. . . . Queen Elizabeth had several
of his plays acted before her, and without doubt gave
him many gracious marks of her favour. . . . She was
so well pleased with that character of Falstaff, in the

two parts of ‘ Henry IV.,’ that she commanded him to

continue it for one play more, and to show him in love.”

This is said to have been the occasion of his writing
the “ Merry Wives of Windsor.” It is stated that

King James I., who was fond of dramatic exhibitions,

had six of Shakspeare’s plays acted before him at White-
hall between the beginning of November, 1604, and the

end of March, 1605, and that the monarch, as a mark
of his particular favour, wrote the poet a letter with his

own hand.

Shakspeare had lost his father in 1601. In 1607 hit

daughter Susanna was married to Dr. Hall, a highly
respectable physician of Warwickshire. In the year
following, his mother died. The great poet passed, it is

said, the last years of his life in his native Stratford in

honour and affluence. One writer (the Rev. John Ward,
Vicar of Stratford) says he had heard that “ in his elder

days he lived at Stratford, and supplied the stage with
two plays every year ; and for it had an allowance so
large that he spent at the rate of ^1000 a year.” He
closed his earthly career on the 23d of April, (supposed
to be the anniversary of his birth,) 1616, at the age of
fifty-two.

In regard to Shakspeare’s intellectual and moral
attributes, we have far less difficulty in coming at the
truth, than we meet with in seeking to trace the events
of his life. Respecting his mental endowments, indeed,
the data furnished by his dramas, added to the testimony
of Jonson and other writers living at or near his time,

would seem to be ample and explicit. We are warranted
in inferring from his writings that he was, as Rowe in-

forms us, not merely a “good-natured” man, and “of a
free and open nature,” as we are told by Jonson, but
that he was of an extremely generous and forgiving dis-

position. In his imaginative dramas (in which he was
under no obligation to follow the facts of history) he
shows a disinclination to treat with severity even the

most flagrant offences. Thus, for example, in “ The Tem-
pest,” Prospero, as it appears, not only freely pardons
Alonzo and Antonio, by whom he had been expelled
from his dukedom, but the monster Caliban, though
detected in an attempt to take the life of his master, is

let off with a very slight punishment. A similar example
of clemency occurs in the “ Two Gentlemen of Verona,”
in which Valentine, after freely forgiving Proteus, who
had been the author of all his calamities, uses these

words :

“ Who by repentance is not satisfied,

Is nor of heaven nor earth.”

But perhaps the most remarkable instance is found in

“ Cymbeline,” the plot of which is from Boccaccio. The
Italian novelist makes the wretch, who has so cruelly

destroyed the reputation of a lovely and innocent lady,

expiate his crime at last by a death of lingering torture.*

Shakspeare, while taking many other of the leading

incidents of his plot from the Italian story, changes the

issue entirely. When Iachimo kneels beseeching Post-

humus to take his life, the latter replies,

“Kneel not to me

:

The power that I have on you, is to spare you ;

The malice towards you, to forgive you.”

We have no means of determining the exact order

in which Shakspeare composed his different plays. To
those already mentioned, on the authority of Meres,
as having been produced before 1598, we may add the

second and third parts of “ Henry VI.,” published pre-

viously to 1596. It is probable that “Taming of the

Shrew,” the “ Twelfth Night,” “Hamlet,” (as first writ-

ten,) “ Henry V.,” “ Much Ado about Nothing,” and
the “ Merry Wives of Windsor” were composed before

1600. His other dramas are as follows: “King Lear,”

“Macbeth,” “Timon of Athens,” “Hamlet,” (altered

and enlarged,) “Cymbeline,” “The Winter’s Tale,”

“The Tempest,” “ Measure for Measure,” “Antony and
Cleopatra,” “Julius Caesar,” “Troilus and Cressida,”

“ Coriolanus,” (and “Pericles, Prince of Tyre.”) Of
Shakspeare’s tragedies, “ Macbeth,” “ King Lear,”

“Othello,” “Hamlet,” and “Romeo and Juliet,” are

especially remarkable for the power with which the

mightiest passions of the human soul are portrayed.

But he was scarcely, if at all, less successful in comedy.
Of the character of Falstaff in “ Henry the Fourth,” it

is not too much to say that there is nothing superior to

it in the whole range of comedy, ancient or modern.
Among his best comic pieces mav also be mentioned
“Twelfth Night,” “ Much Ado about Nothing,” “ Mid-
summer Night’s Dream,” “Merry Wives of Wind-
sor,” and “ Taming of the Shrew.” Of Shakspeare’s
dramas which cannot properly be classed under the

* See Giornata II., Novella IX.
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head either of comedy or tragedy, “The Merchant of

Venice,” “The Tempest,” and “ As You Like It” are

perhaps the most admirable. Two of the plays com-
monly printed with Shakspeare’s works are believed by
a large majority of the best critics not to be his, viz. :

“Titus Andronicus” and “Pericles, Prince of Tyre.”

In “ Titus Andronicus,” both the thoughts and the style

seem very unlike and inferior to Shakspeare’s. The
same is true, though perhaps not in the same degree, of
“ Pericles, Prince of Tyre.” Some passages in both

plays may probably have been retouched by the great

dramatist, and thus his name may have become asso-

ciated with them.
Shakspeare appears to have taken the plots of his

plays, for the most part, from other writers, making little

or no change in the general conduct of the story, but

exhibiting the different dramatis persona, and their end-

less variety of character, with that inimitable grace and
power which are so peculiarly his own. His historical

dramas, generally speaking, correspond very exactly, in

regard to the principal persons and events, to the actual

histories from which they are derived. There is the

same exact conformity in some of his plays which are

not properly historical. Thus, “All’s Well that Ends
Well,” taken from the “ Decameron,” (Giornata III.,

Novella IX.,) not only follows the plot of the story as

related by Boccaccio, but even the names of the chief

personages are the same, with such modifications only

as the difference of the languages requires.

“If ever any author,” says Pope, “deserved the name
of an original, it was Shakspeare.” “ He is not so much
an imitator as an instrument of nature ; and it is not so

just to say that he speaks from her, as that she speaks

through him. His characters are so much nature her-

self, that it is a sort of injury to call them by so distant

a name as copies of her.”
“ Widely excelling,” says Warburton, “in the know-

ledge of human nature, he hath given to his infinitely

varied pictures of it such truth of design, such force of

drawing, such beauty of colouring, as was hardly ever

equalled by any writer, whether his aim was the use, or

only the entertainment, of mankind.”
“ Never, perhaps,” says Schlegel, the great German

critic, “ was there so comprehensive a talent for the

delineation of character as Shakspeare’s. It not only

grasps the diversities of rank, sex, and age down to the

dawnings of infancy, not only do the king and the beg-

gar, the hero and the pickpocket, the sage and the idiot,

speak and act with equal truth, but he opens the gates

of the magical world of spirits, calls up the midnight

ghost, peoples the air with sportive fancies and sylphs
;

and these beings existing only in the imagination pos-

sess such truth and consistency that, even when deformed

monsters like Caliban, he extorts the conviction that if

there should be such beings they would so conduct

themselves.” The following observation, by the same
writer, is not less strikingly just than the foregoing :

“ If

Shakspeare deserves our admiration for his characters,

he is equally deserving of it for his exhibition of passion,

taking this word in its widest signification, as including

every mental condition, every tone from indifference or

familiar mirth to the wildest rage and despair.”

“Of all poets,” says Lessing, “perhaps he alone has

portrayed the mental diseases, melancholy, delirium,

lunacy, with such wonderful and in every respect definite

truth, that the physician may enrich his observations

from them in the same manner as from real cases.”

But, among all the critics who have treated of the

merits of Shakspeare, none has portrayed his character-

istics as a poet more admirably than Dryden :

“ He was the man who, of all modern and perhaps

ancient poets, had the largest and most comprehensive

soul : all the images of nature were still present to him,

and he drew them, not laboriously, but luckily : when
he describes anything, you more than see it,—you feel it

too. Those who accuse him to have wanted learning,

give him the greater commendation : he was naturally

learned ; he needed not the spectacles of books to read

nature,—he looked inwards and found her there. I can-

not say he is everywhere alike. . . . But he is always

great when some great occasion is presented to him ; no

man can say he had a fit subject for his wit and did not
then raise himself as high above the rest of poets

“
‘ Quantum Ienta solent inter viburna cupressi.’ ”*

From the data, imperfect as they are, which we pos-
sess concerning the life of Shakspeare, we seem war-
ranted in inferring that his scholastic education must
have been extremely defective. This inference is sup-
ported by the direct testimony of Ben Jonson, who says
that Shakspeare had “ small Latin and less Greek.”
That one with so little opportunities of learning should
have exhibited not merely a wonderful mastery of the
human heart, with its infinitely complex affections and
motives, but also a familiar acquaintance with many of

the operations of external nature, and, what is perhaps
still more remarkable, with some of the nicest points of
English law, has to not a few appeared strange and
inexplicable, if not absolutely incredible. In attempting
to solve the difficulty, some have adopted the extraor-
dinary hypothesis that the dramas going under the name
of Shakspeare must have been written by some other

person. The late Delia Bacon appears to have been the

first to start this hypothesis. She publicly announced the

idea in an article published in “ Putnam’s Magazine”
for January, 1856. In the following year appeared her
“ Philosophy of the Plays of Shakspeare unfolded,” in

which she states in full her reasons for believing that

Lord Bacon was the true “ Shakspeare.” Since then,

Mr. Nathaniel Holmes, late of Saint Louis, Missouri,

now professor of law at Harvard, availing himself of
the suggestion given by Miss Bacon, but taking a some-
what different view of the question, has published a

well-written and highly readable book entitled “The
Authorship of Shakspeare,” in which he sets forth with

elaborate ingenuity the various arguments against the

claims of William Shakspeare and in favour of those of

Lord Bacon.
Here is not the place to enter into a particular con-

sideration of this question. We may, however, observe
that Mr. Holmes adduces as by far his strongest argu-

ment the great number of coincidences which are found
to exist between the ideas and expressions of Shak-
speare and those occurring in the works of Bacon,
(or, as he states it, “ that general, inwrought, and all-

pervading identity which is found in these writings ;”) a

very large proportion of these coincidences or proofs of

identity being, as it seems to us, just such as might by dili-

gent search be discovered in the voluminous works of any
two authors living in the same age and writing on a great

variety of subjects : though some of them are clearly the

creation of the writer’s fancy, as when, in pointing out the

similarity between the leading ideas of “ The Tempest”
and those of the “ New Atlantis” of Bacon, he says, “Like
the island of Atlantis, Prospero’s isle is situated afar

off in the midst of the ocean, somewhere near the ‘still-

vexed Bermoothes.’” Now, this supposition is not

improbable merely,—it is simply impossible. For, in

the first place, there is not the slightest intimation in

the words of the poet of Prospero and his daughter
having made a long voyage in “the rotten carcass of a

boat” without tackle, sail, or mast ; on the contrary,

the inevitable inference is that it was a very short one

;

and, in the second place, it was clearly impossible that

the brief storm which wrecked the king and his com-
panions on their return from Tunis to Naples, could

have carried their fleet not only out of the Mediter-
ranean through the Straits of Gibraltar, but more than

half-way across the Atlantic. (See “ The Tempest,” Act
I. Scene 2, and Act II. Scene 1.) Add to this that

Bacon distinctly and repeatedly tells us that the New
Atlantis was in the “ South Sea,” and not in the At-
lantic Ocean.

But were Bacon’s claims to the authorship of Shak-
speare’s dramas a hundred times stronger than they are,

they could scarcely outweigh the direct and uniform

testimony of the contemporaries of those illustrious

men. Can it be believed that Ben Jonson, who was
personally and, as it appears, intimately acquainted with

Shakspeare, would have spoken of him in the manner

* Literally, “ As the cypresses are wont [to raise themselves]

among the pliant viburnums.” (See Virgil, “ Eclogue I.”)
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that he has done had he been a mere man of straw,

whose only use was to conceal from public view the

greatest genius the world had ever known? For, in

addition to these well-known lines,

—

“To draw no envy, Shakspeare, on thy name,
Am I thus ample to thy book and fame ;

While I confess thy writings to be such
As neither Man nor Muse can praise too much.#*#####
Triumph, my Britain ! thou hast one to show
To whom all scenes* of Europe homage owe.
He was not of an age, but for all time !*******
Nature herself was proud of his designs,
And joyed to wear the dressing of his lines ;

Which were so richly spun and woven so fit,

As since she will vouchsafe no other wit.”
— Written in the Folio editio?i of Shakspeare's Plays

,
published in

1623,

—

Jonson says, in another place, “I loved the man, and do
honour his memory—on this side idolatry— as much as

any. He was indeed honest and of an open and free

nature, had an excellent phantasy, [fancy,] brave notions,

and gentle expressions, wherein he flowed with that fa-

cility that sometimes it was necessary that he should be
stopped.” How strikingly descriptive is this of Shak-
speare’s most remarkable peculiarity ! It is this excess-
ive “ facility” or exuberance of expression, joined with
his “excellent phantasy,” which perhaps more than any
other quality distinguishes him above all other writers,

ancient or modern. Or are we to suppose that Jonson
was in the secret, and composed this lying eulogy of
Shakspeare for the express purpose of deceiving pos-
terity, and also that the poet Spenser, Mr. Meres, the Earl
of Southampton, the queen, the managers of the thea-

tres, besides many others, (see the conversation, reported
by Rowe, between Ben Jonson and Sir John Suckling,
Sir William D’Avenant, and others,) were all in the same
conspiracy, and kept the secret so faithfully that not a
line or a word tending to expose the stupendous decep-
tion has come down to us ? But this is not all

; the new
hypothesis would require us to believe not merely that,

in all the works that go under his name, Bacon was at

the pains to curb and repress that “ excellent phantasy”
and wonderful “facility” of expression, and to exhibit
them in his dramatic writings only, but that he pur-
posely affected ignorance about things with which he
must have been perfectly acquainted, as, for example,
when he makes Cassius (in “Julius Caesar”) speak
of the “ eternal devil,”f when he gives the names of
Bottom, Quince, Snug, and Snout (in “ Midsummer
Night’s Dream”) to Athenian mechanics, or when (in

“ Winter’s Tale”) he represents Bohemia as a maritime
kingdom !

There might be good reasons why Bacon should not
wish to be known as a dramatic writer in the early
part of his career, when he was aspiring to the highest
honours in the state ; but it is inconceivable that he
should have taken such extraordinary pains to keep the
secret of his poetic genius from posterity. But the
advocates of the new hypothesis lose sight of the most
essential point of all. The great wonder is not that a
man without learning should have written such plays
as those which go under the name of Shakspeare : the
wonder is that any man should have written them. The
works of a great genius must always seem marvellous in

our eyes ; and, if the genius be transcendent, the con-
templation of its productions must fill us with a sort of
bewildering astonishment. It would, however, be still

more miraculous if it could be proved that Bacon, and
not Shakspeare, had written those wonderful dramas

;

for examples have repeatedly occurred of men in whom
a rare genius has supplied the want of almost every
external advantage, but no well-authenticated instance
can be found in the whole history of the human intel-

lect, of one and the same man belonging to the highest
rank of philosophers and the highest rank of poets.
Nor can a single example be cited of any one author

* I.e. all the “ Stages” of Europe.
t The reader need scarcely be told that not only the word “devil,”

(1diabolus,

)

but all idea of a devil, as understood in modern times, was
wholly unknown to the Romans before the Christian era.
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Shaller, shSl'ler, (Ludwig,) a German sculptor, born
at Vienna in 1804. He worked at Munich for the King
of Bavaria.

Shal'lum, [Heb. D’ 7t^,] King of Israel, obtained the
throne by killing Zachariah, in 770 B.C. He was assas-
sinated by Menahem in the same year.

See II. Kings xv.

Shambhu. See Siva.
Sliamul, shi-mool', written also Samoul, a learned

Jewish physician, born in Spain, was converted to Mo-
hammedanism. He was the author of treatises on medi-
cine, astronomy, and mathematics. Died about 1 1 75.
Shamyl or Schamyl, sham'il, a famous Circassian

chief, born at Himry in 1797, was a man of great energy.
In religion he was a Mohammedan. He fought bravely
against the Russian invaders in 1828 and the ensuing
years. In 1834 he was chosen Imam of Circassia. He
displayed much political as well as military ability in

the long contest against Russia. Avoiding regular
battles, he wasted the enemy by ambuscades, surprises,
and partisan warfare. After a heroic defence against
superior numbers, he surrendered about the end of 1859.
From that time the emperor assigned him a residence
(with a pension) at Kalooga, in Russia. Died in 1871.

See Rounovski, “Schamyl;” “Schamyl, the Sultan, Warrior,
and Prophet of the Caucasus,” (translated from the German of Wag-
ner and Bodenstedt, 1854;) “Blackwood’s Magazine” for Feb-
ruary, 1855; “ Westminster Review” for April, 1854; E. Texier,
“ Les Hommes de la Guerre d’Orient: Schamyl,” 1854; Major
Warner, “Schamyl, Ie Prophete du Caucase,” 1854; “ Nouvelle
Biographie Generale.”

Shanfaree or Schanfari, sh&n-fa'ree, an Arabic
poet, who lived a short time before Mohammed, was
the author of a poem called “Lamayat el-Arab,” which
is admired for richness of imagery. A French version
of it was published by Silvestre de Sacy in 1806.

Shao-Hao or Chao-Hao, shl'o hi'o, almost show-
how', second Emperor of China, was the son of Hoang-
Tee, whom he succeeded in 2597 b.c. He is censured
for having tolerated the rise and progress of idolatry in

his reign, from a lack of firmness and energy. He died,

it is said, after a reign of eighty-four years.
See Pauthier, “Chine.”

Shao-Kang or Chao-Kang, shi'o kJng, a Chinese
emperor, supposed to have been born 2118 B.C., was the
son of Tee-Siang, who was killed in battle the same year.
A usurper then obtained the throne, and the young
prince lived disguised as a shepherd until he was about
forty years old. He raised an army, defeated the usurper,
and reigned in peace until he died, at the age of sixty-one.
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Shapoor or Shapur. See Sapor.
Sharp, (Abraham,) an English mathematician and

mechanist, born near Bradford in 1651. He became an
assistant to Flamsteed, royal astronomer, about 1688.

He graduated, with extraordinary accuracy, a mural
quadrant or sector for the Observatory of Greenwich,
and calculated excellent logarithmic tables. Died in 1742.

Sharp, (Daniel,) D.D., a Baptist divine, born at

Huddersfield, England, in 1783. He became pastor of

a church at Boston in 1812, and subsequently one of

the editors of the “American Baptist Magazine.” He
published a number of sermons, etc. Died in 1853.

Sharp, (Granville,) an eminent English philanthro-

pist, born in Durham in 1734, was a son of Dr. Thomas
Sharp, noticed below. He early distinguished himself

by his earnest opposition to negro slavery, and published

in 1769 “A Representation of the Injustice and Danger-

ous Tendency of tolerating Slavery in England,” etc.

About the same time, having met with a negro named
Somerset, who, being ill, had been turned into the

streets of London by his master, he took him under his

care, and, on his recovery, procured him employment.

Two years after, Somerset was claimed by his former

owner
;

but, the case being brought before the lord

mayor on the application of Sharp, it was decided

against the master, who, however, insisted upon retain-

ing his slave. After a trial before the court of king’s

bench in 1772, it was finally decided that a slave could

not be held in England. Granville Sharp was one of

the originators of the Association for the Abolition of

Negro Slavery, and took a prominent part in founding

the colony of Sierra Leone, in Africa. He published,

besides numerous treatises against slavery, a “Declara-

tion of the People’s Natural Rights to a Share in the

Legislature,” etc., (1778,) “ Remarks on the Prophecies,”

and “Remarks on the Uses of the Definitive Article in

the Greek Testament.” Died in 1813.

See Prince Hoare, “Memoirs of Granville Sharp,” 1810;

Charles Stuart, “Memoirs of G. Sharp,” New York, 1836.

Sharp, (James,) a Scottish prelate, born in 1618,

studied at the University of Aberdeen, and was after-

wards professor of philosophy in Saint Leonard’s Col-

lege, at Saint Andrew’s. In 1660 he was sent by several

leading Presbyterians as their representative to General

Monk, and, after a conference with Charles II. at Breda,

went over to the Church of England. He was rewarded

for his apostasy by being created Archbishop of Saint

Andrew’s, and obtaining other distinctions. In 1679,

while travelling from Kennoway to Saint Andrew’s, he

was assassinated by a party of Presbyterians, who were

lying in wait for another person.

See Hume, “ History of England Chambers, “Biographical
Dictionary of Eminent Scotsmen.”

Sharp, (John,) a learned English prelate, born in

Yorkshire in 1644. He graduated at Oxford in 1669,

became Dean of Norwich in 1681, and was subsequently

chaplain to Charles II. and his successor, James II.

Having given great offence to the latter by a sermon
which he preached against popery, he was suspended
for a time from his functions. In 1689 he succeeded

Tillotson as Dean of Canterbury, and was created Arch-

bishop of York in 1691. He died in 1714, leaving

numerous sermons, often reprinted.

See “Life of Archbishop Sharp,” by his son, Thomas Sharp,
1829.

Sharp, (Richard,) an English litterateur and Whig
member of Parliament, born about 1759, obtained the
sobriquet of “ Conversation Sharp,” from his extra-

ordinary colloquial powers. He published “Letters
and Essays in Prose and Verse.” Died in 1835.
Sharp, (Thomas,) a son of John Sharp, Archbishop

of York, was born about 1693. He rose through several
preferments to be Archdeacon of Northumberland and
prebendary of Durham. He published “ Discourses on
the Hebrew Tongue,” and other works. Died in 1758.
Sharp, (William,) a celebrated English line-engraver,

born in London about 1745. Among his master-pieces
are the “ Virgin and Child,” after Carlo Dolce, “ Saint
Cecilia,” after Domenichino, the portrait of John Hunter,
after Sir Joshua Reynolds, and the “ Sortie from Gibral-
tar,” after Trumbull. Sharp was remarkable for his

credulity, and became a dupe to the impostures of Joanna
Southcott and other fanatics. Died in 1824.
Sharpe, sharp, (Daniel,) F.R.S., an English geolo-

gist, born in London in 1806, was a nephew of Samuel
Rogers the poet. He visited Portugal, and wrote several
treatises on the geology of that country. Among his
works are “ Memoirs on the Silurian Rocks and Old
Red Sandstone of Wales,” (1842-44.) Died in 1856.
Sharpe, (Gregory,) an English divine and Orien-

talist, born in Yorkshire in 1713. He published “ Dis-
sertations on the Origin of Languages and the Powers
of Letters, with a Hebrew Lexicon,” “ Defence of Dr.
Clarke against Leibnitz,” and other works. Died in 1771.
Shar'pey, (William,) a Scottish physician and phys-

iologist, born at Arbroath. In 1837 he became professor
of anatomy and physiology in University College, Edin-
burgh. Pie has contributed several valuable treatises to

the “ Cyclopaedia of Anatomy and Physiology.”
Shars'wood, (George,) an eminent jurist, born in

Philadelphia, July 7, 1810, graduated with the highest
honours at the University of Pennsylvania in 1828. Ad-
mitted to the bar in 1831, he became in 1845 associate

judge, and in 1848 president judge, of the district court
of the city and county of Philadelphia. He was after-

wards elected one of the judges of the supreme court
of the State, and was for many years professor of law
in the University of Pennsylvania. Judge Sharswood’s
legal writings enjoy the very highest character with the

profession. His “ Byles on Bills of Exchange” has
been adopted as a text-book at Harvard.
Shaw, (Cuthbert,) an English poet, born in York-

shire in 1738. He was the author of “ Odes on the Four
Seasons,” “ Liberty,” “ The Race,” a satire, “ Address to

a Nightingale,” and other poems. Died in 1771.
Shaw, (George,) an English naturalist, born in Buck-

inghamshire in 1751. He studied medicine at Edinburgh,
and was afterwards appointed keeper of natural history

at the British Museum. He was elected a Fellow of the

Royal Society in 1789. He wrote “General Zoology, or

Natural History,” (9 vols.,) “The Naturalist’s Miscel-
lany,” and other works. Died in 1813.

See Cuvier, “Histoire des Sciences naturelles:” “Nouvelle
Biographic Gdnerale

“

Monthly Review” for September and
October, 1802, et seq.

Shaw, (Sir James,) a British merchant, born in Ayr-
shire in 1764, became lord mayor of London in 1805, and
was afterwards a member of Parliament. Died in 1843.
Shaw, (Lemuel,) an able American jurist, born at

Barnstable, Massachusetts, in 1781. He was many years

a member of the State legislature, and in 1830 was ap-
pointed chief justice of Massachusetts. He performed
the duties of that office with great credit for thirty years,

and resigned in i860. His reported decisions have been
published by Pickering, Cushing, and others. He died

in Boston in 1861.

Shaw, (Peter,) an English physician, edited Bacon’s
“Philosophical Works.” Died in 1763.
Shaw, (Robert Gould,) Colonel, an American

officer, born about 1836, was a son of Francis G. Shaw,
of Staten Island. He commanded the first coloured
regiment organized in a free State. He was killed in the

assault on Fort Wagner, South Carolina, July, 1863.

Shaw, (Stebbing,) an English divine, born in Staf-

fordshire in 1762, wrote a “History of Staffordshire,”

“Tour in the West of England,” and “The Topogra-
pher.” Died in 1802.

Shaw, (Thomas,) an English divine and scholar, born
at Kendal about 1692, became chaplain to the English
factory at Algiers. He was afterwards appointed regius

professor of Greek at Oxford, and elected a Fellow of
the Royal Society. He published “ Travels or Obser-
vations relating to Several Parts of Barbary and the

Levant,” (1738.) Died in 1751.
Shaw, (Thomas Budd,) an English writer, born in

London in 1813. He became professor of English

literature in the Imperial Lyceum of Saint Petersburg in

1842. He published “Outlines of English Literature,”

(1848,) and translated several Russian works into Eng-
lish. Died in 1862.

Shays, (Daniel,) an American soldier, born in 1740,

was the leader of a rebellion which broke out in Massa-
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chusetts in 1786 and was called by his name. The
insurgents gave as reasons for their revolt the high taxes,

the extortions of the lawyers, etc. The rebellion was
suppressed by an armed force in 1787. Died in 1825.
Shea, sha, ? (Daniel,) a distinguished Orientalist,

born at Dublin in 1772, became professor at Haileybury
College. He made a translation of Mirkhond’s “ His-
tory of the Early Kings of Persia.” Died in 1836.
Shea, sha, (John Augustus,) an Irish poet, born in

Cork about 1802, emigrated to New York in 1827. He
wrote for several journals and magazines, and several
volumes of poems. Died in 1845.
Shebbeare, sheb-beer', ? (John,) an English phy-

sician and political writer, born in Devonshire in 1709,
published “ Letters on the English Nation,” “ History
of the Sumatrans,” a satire, and other works. Died in

1788.

Shee, (Sir Martin Archer,) a distinguished portrait-

painter, born at Dublin in 1770. Having visited London
in 1788, he acquired the friendship of Burke and Sir

Joshua Reynolds, and became a student in the Royal
Academy. He was elected an associate in 1798, and in

1800 an Academician. Though inferior as an artist to

Sir Thomas Lawrence, he obtained extensive patronage
among the aristocracy. In 1830 he succeeded Lawrence
as president of the Royal Academy. Sir Martin was
the author of “ Rhymes on Art, or the Remonstrance of
a Painter,” “ Alasco,” a tragedy, and other poems. Died
in 1850.

See “Life of Sir Martin Archer Shee.” by his son, i860; “ Edin-
burgh Review” for April, 1806.

Skeep'shanks, (John,) a collector of books and
pictures, was a brother of Richard, noticed below.
About 1857 he presented to the English nation his
large collection of the pictures of British artists. Died
in 1863.

Sheepshanks, (Rev. Richard,) F.R.S., an English
astronomer, born at Leeds in 1794, inherited an easy
fortune. He was ordained a priest, but devoted his time
chiefly to science. He contributed to the “ Penny Cyclo-
paedia” several articles on astronomical instruments, and
aided Professor Airy in his operations with the pendulum
in Cornwall. Having been appointed a member of a
commission for the restoration of the standards of weight
and measure, (which had been destroyed by fire,) he
expended the labour of several years in determining the
standard of measure. Died at Reading in 1853.

Sheffield, (John.) See Buckinghamshire, Duke
OF.

Sheil, sheel, (Richard Lalor,) a celebrated Irish
orator and patriot, born at Dublin in 1793, studied at
Trinity College, in his native city. As a member of the
Catholic Association, he was active in promoting the
election of Mr. O’Connell to Parliament for the county
of Clare. Mr. Sheil was elected in 1829 to represent
the borough of Milborne Port, and soon became con-
spicuous for his brilliant eloquence. In 1832 he was
returned to Parliament for the county of Tipperary. He
became vice-president of the board of trade, and a
member of the privy council, in 1839, was appointed
master of the Mint under Lord Russell’s ministry in

1846, and British minister at Florence in 1850. Mr.
Sheil was the author of several popular dramas, and
“Sketches of the Irish Bar.” Died at Florence in 1851.

See M’Cullagh, “Memoirs of R. L. Sheil,” 1855; Thomas
McGee, “Sketches of O’Connell and his Friends;” Allibone,
“ Dictionary of Authors.”

Shel'burne, (William Petty,) Earl of, and Mar-
quis of Lansdowne, an English statesman, born in 1737,
was the second son of the Earl of Shelburne. He in-
herited the earldom at the death of his father, in 1761,
and was appointed president of the board of trade in

1763- He opposed the measures by which the ministers
endeavoured to coerce the American colonists, and soon
resigned his office. He became a political friend of
William Pitt, Earl of Chatham, who in 1766 appointed
him secretary of state. In this office he had the direc-
tion of the American colonies, and pursued a liberal or
conciliatory policy

; but he was counteracted by other
members of the cabinet, and by the king. He was dis-
missed from office in October, 1768, by the Duke of

Grafton, who had become prime minister. In conse-
quence of this event Lord Chatham resigned.

Lord Shelburne acquired a high reputation as a debater,

and was distinguished for his political knowledge. He
opposed the administration of Lord North on the most
important questions, and after the death of Lord Chatham
formed a political connection with Rockingham, who in

March, 1782, succeeded Lord North as prime minister.

Lord Shelburne was secretary of state in this ministry,

which was dissolved by the death of its chief, and the

favour of the king enabled him to become prime minister

about July 1, 1782. During his administration Howe and
Rodney gained decisive naval victories over the French,
and a treaty of peace was negotiated which recognized
the independence of the United States. He was driven
from power by the coalition of Fox and Lord North,
February, 1783, after which he never returned to office.

In 1784 he received the title of Marquis of Lansdowne.
He afterwards supported the ministry of Pitt, but op-
posed the war against the French republic. He was a
liberal patron of learned men, and had one of the finest

private libraries in the kingdom. About 1765 he had
married Sophia Carteret, a daughter of the Earl of Gran-
ville. He died in May, 1805, leaving two sons, one of
whom was an eminent statesman. (See Lansdowne,
Marquis of.)

See Brougham, “Statesmen of the Time of George III.;”
“ Quarterly Review” for January, 1854.

Shel'by, (Isaac,) an American officer of the Revolu-
tion, born near Hagerstown, Maryland, in 1750, became
Governor of Kentucky in 1792, and again in 1812. He
distinguished himself at the battle of King’s Mountain,
1780. Died in 1826.

See the “ National Portrait-Gallery of Distinguished Americans,”
vol. i.

Shel'don, (David Newton,) D.D., an American
divine, born at Suffield, Connecticut, in 1807, was origi-

nally a Baptist, but subsequently became a Unitarian.

He published a work entitled “Sin and Redemption.”
Shel'don, (Gilbert,) an English prelate, born in

Staffordshire in 1598. He graduated at Trinity College,

Oxford, in 1620, and, having taken orders, rose through
various preferments to be chaplain - in - ordinary to

Charles I. On the accession of Charles II. he was made
Bishop of London, (1660,) and in 1663 succeeded Juxon
as Archbishop of Canterbury. Dr. Sheldon was distin-

guished for his liberality and his extensive charities, and
constructed, among other public works, the theatre at

Oxford called by his name. Died in 1677.

Shel'ley, (Percy Bysshe—blsh,) an eminent Eng-
lish poet, born at Field Place, near Horsham, in the

county of Sussex, August 4, 1792. Pie was the eldest

son of Sir Timothy Shelley, Bart. At the age of thir-

teen he was sent to school at Eton, where his refusal to

fag exposed him to the anger and persecution of the

other boys. His painful experiences at this period con-
tributed much, no doubt, to the development of that

intense hatred of established wrong which afterwards

became the ruling passion of his life. Shelley was early

distinguished for his romantic and speculative turn of

mind, as well as for a remarkable facility in the acquisi-

tion of every kind of knowledge in which he took any
interest. When he was about sixteen, he composed two
romances, the one entitled “Zastrozzi,” the other “ Saint

Irvyne
; or, The Rosicrucian.” In 1810 he went to

Oxford, and was entered at University College. Here
he published a small pamphlet on the necessity of athe-

ism. The authorities, in consideration, it would seem,
of Shelley’s youth and peculiar character, at first resolved

to take no notice of it. But this did not satisfy the

young enthusiast : “so he sent,” says De Quincey, “his
pamphlet, with five-and-twenty separate letters, addressed
to the five-and-twenty heads of colleges, courteously

inviting all and every of them to notify, at his earliest

convenience, his adhesion to the enclosed unanswerable
arguments for atheism.” Thereupon he was summoned
before the master and some of the Fellows of the col-

lege, and, as he could not deny that he was the author
of the pamphlet, he was expelled. Shelley and some
of his friends have bitterly complained of his expulsion,

as an act of injustice and cruelty ; but it is difficult to see,
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if De Quincey’s account of the transaction be correct,

how he could with any propriety have been treated with
greater lenity than was shown him on that occasion. As
he refused to make any concessions, his father also

rejected him, and forbade his appearance at Field Place.

Shelley then went to London, where he composed
“Queen Mab,” which, however, he did not publish, but
only distributed a few copies of it among his friends.

While in London, money is said to have been furnished

for his support by his sisters, who employed one of their

school-mates, Harriet Westbrook, (the daughter of a re-

tired hotel-keeper,) as the medium of communication with
their brother. After a very short acquaintance, Shelley
eloped with Miss Westbrook, and married her at Gretna
Green in August, 181 1. They soon discovered that they
were not suited to each other, and in 1813 they separated,

it is said, by mutual consent. The next year Shelley
visited the continent in company with Miss Mary God-
win, (a daughter of William Godwin and Mary Woll-
stonecraft,) who all considered marriage a useless or

tyrannical institution. In 1816 he learned that his wife

had drowned herself. His sorrow, perhaps not unmin-
gled with remorse, is said to have rendered him for a

time almost insane. But the same year he was formally

married to Miss Godwin, and settled at or near Marlow,
in Buckinghamshire. His first wife had borne him two
children, of whom he now claimed the custody, but
their grandfather, Mr. Westbrook, refused to give them
up. This led to a suit in chancery ; and in March,
1817, Lord Eldon gave his decision, that, on account of

Shelley’s demoralizing and atheistical opinions, he was
unfit to have charge of the children, who were, accord-
ingly, committed to the care of Mr. Westbrook.

While at Marlow, in 1817, Shelley wrote the “Revolt
of Islam,” the longest of all his poems, and the one in

which he has most fully developed his political senti-

ments and his peculiar views respecting the regenera-
tion of society. It abounds in passages of surpassing
beauty, but, as a story, is deficient in connection, and,
we may add, in human interest. Amid the wilderness
of luxuriant imagery, and of subtle, vague, or visionary

though sometimes glorious thoughts, the reader often

finds it difficult to trace his way and retain the thread
of the narrative.

In 1818, fearing lest his son by Mary Godwin should
be taken from him, as his other children had been, he
left England, never to return. He went to Italy, where
he composed “The Cenci,” (1819,) perhaps the most
successful of all his larger works, the “ Witch of Atlas,”

(1819,) “Prometheus Unbound,” (1820,) “ Adonais,” an
elegy on the death of John Keats, (1821,) and many
minor poems, some of which are of exquisite beauty.

In July, 1822, he set sail from Leghorn for Lerici.

The boat, having been overtaken by a sudden squall,

disappeared. Two weeks afterwards, Shelley’s body was
washed ashore, with a copy of Keats’s poems in one of

his pockets. The Tuscan quarantine regulations at that

time required that whatever came ashore from the sea
should be burned. Shelley’s body was accordingly
placed on a pile and reduced to ashes, in the presence
of Lord Byron, Leigh Hunt, and Mr. Trelawney. His
ashes were collected, and interred in the Protestant

burying-ground at Rome, near the grave of his friend

Keats.
There is perhaps no writer (as De Quincey intimates)

of whom it is so difficult to speak with a proper regard
for the interests of society, and at the same time making
that charitable allowance for his eccentricities and errors

which his peculiar temperament and his amiable and
noble traits of character seem justly to claim, as Percy
Bysshe Shelley. We cannot, however, agree with De
Quincey in the opinion that “ harsh treatment had no
concern in riveting his fanaticism.” What is more prob-
able than that his bitter experience at Eton, where he
was exasperated almost to madness by the galling

“chain of Custom,” acting on a mind so sensitive yet so
resolute and withal so speculative as his, should, at that

susceptible and most critical age, have led him first to

question, and then to deny and spurn, every custom
that would impose the slightest restraint upon his free-

dom or his pleasure ? It was but another step for him

to reject or adopt opinions or systems according as he
conceived them to favour or oppose the power of the
hated tyrant, which he also styles the “Anarch Cus-
tom.” That he was influenced by such motives in the
choice of his pursuits clearly appears from the follow-
ing lines :

“ And from that hour did I with earnest thought
Heap knowledge from forbidden mines of lore ;

Yet nothing that my tyrants knew or taught
I cared to learn.”*

In his poetry he repeatedly associates “Faith” and
“Custom,” (or “Tyranny;”) he evidently considered
the former the chief support of the latter, and cherished
towards them both an equal hatred. Whatever may
have been his early opinions, he would appear not to
have been an atheist when he wrote the preface to his
“ Revolt of Islam ;” for he there says, “The erroneous
and degrading idea which men have conceived of a Su-
preme Being is spoken against,—not the Supreme Being
itself. . . . The belief which some persons entertain of
the Deity is widely different from my own.”

Speaking of Shelley’s poetry, Bulwer observes, “ Each
line is a separate thought; the effort glitters on the eye
till it aches with the glare

;
it is the mirror broken into

a thousand pieces, and the representation it would give
is rendered confused and phantasmagoric by the mul-
tiplication of the images.” “ La Cenci,” however, is

expressly excepted from the above criticism.

The intimacy that subsisted between Shelley and
Byron, and the supposed similarity of their principles,

have led to frequent comparisons between these eminent
poets. But they had in fact scarcely anything in com-
mon, except a vivid and intense feeling of poetic beauty.
The mind of Shelley was singularly speculative, and he
had a great facility in persuading himself of the truth ot
whatever he wished to believe. Byron, on the other hand,
with an equally intense ideality, (i.e. feeling or sentiment
of beauty,) was by the constitution of his mind restricted

far more within the limits of the actual,—or, it may be,
the conventional. It would seem to have been one of the
great efforts of his life to cast off the trammels imposed
upon him by his religious education

;
but in this he was

never wholly successful. To this deep-rooted respect
for the actual, or the established, must be ascribed the
intense feeling of reality which pervades his poetry, as
well as the strong, practical common sense evinced in

his actions when not under the influence of passion. But
if we compare the moral attributes of the two men,
Shelley will be found to stand immeasurably higher than
Byron. Whatever may have been the errors of his head,
his heart appears, by the testimony of all who knew him,
to have been eminently kind, generous, and unselfish.

And if his conduct seems occasionally to contradict this

view, it was a rare exception to the general rule, while
with Byron the reverse was true,—pride and selfishness

were the rule, disinterestedness the exception.

See Thomas Medwin, “Life of P. B. Shelley,” 2vols., 1847;
Charles S. Middleton, “ Shelley and his Works,” 1858 ; T. J.
Hogg, “Life of P. B. Shelley,” 1858; William M. Rossetti,
“The Life of Percy Bysshe Shelley,” 2 vols., 1869; E. J. Tre-
lawney, “ Recollections of the Last Days of Shelley and Byron,”
1858 ; De Quincey, “ Essays on the Poets,” Boston, 1853 ;

“ Quar-
terly Review” for October, 1861 ; article on Shelley in the “Atlantic
Monthly” for February, 1863, “ by one who knew him,” (i.e. Thorn-
ton Hunt ;)

“ Edinburgh Review” for July, 1824, and July, 1839;
Ali.ibone, “Dictionary of Authors;” “Memoir” prefixed to his

works by Mrs. Shelley, 1839; “The Shelley Memorials, from
Authentic Sources,” edited by Lady Shelley, 1859.

Shel'ton, (Frederick William,) an American
writer and Episcopalian divine, born at Jamaica, Long
Island, about 1814. He has published “Salander and
the Dragon,” a romance, “ The Rector of Saint Bar-
dolph’s, or Superannuated,” (1853,) and other works.
Shem, (Heb. DtJi

;
Gr. ’S.vfi

;

Fr. Sem, s§m,] a pa-
triarch, the eldest son of Noah, and one of the survivors
of the deluge. He was the ancestor of the Semitic (or

Shemitic) nations.

See Genesis v. 32, ix. 18-27, x. t> 2I > 3 J

Shen'stone, (William,) an English pastoral poet,

born in Shropshire in 1714. He was the author of odes,

elegies, and pastorals, and a poem entitled “ The School-

* See the lines addressed to his wife, prefixed to the “Revolt of
Islam.”
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mistress,” which, Dr. Johnson observes, “is the most
pleasing of Shenstone’s performances.” In the latter

part of his life he became involved in debt, owing to

expenses incurred in the embellishment of his grounds.
“ He was always wishing,” says Gray, “ for money, for

fame, and other distinctions, and his whole philosophy
consisted in living, against his will, in retirement, and in

a place which his taste had adorned, but which he only

enjoyed when people of note came to see and commend
it.” Died in 1763.

See Johnson, “Lives of the Poets;” “Monthly Review” for

May and June, 1764.

Shep'ard, (Charles Upham,) M.D., LL.D., an
American naturalist, born at Little Compton, Rhode
Island, in 1804, graduated at Amherst College. He was
appointed professor of chemistry in the Charleston Medi-
cal College in 1834, and professor of natural history in

Amherst College. He wrote a “ Report on the Geo-
logical Survey of Connecticut,” (1837,) and other works.
Shepard, (Samuel,) M.D., a physician and Baptist

divine, born at Salisbury, Massachusetts, in 1739, pub-
lished a number of controversial treatises. Died in 1815.
Shepard, (Thomas,) an English Puritan divine, born

in 1605, emigrated to New England, and was one of the
founders of Harvard College. Died in 1649.
Shep'herd, (William,) a general, born in Massachu-

setts in 1737, fought in twenty-two battles. He was a
member of Congress from 1797 to 1803. Died in 1817.
Shep'herd Kings, called by the Egyptians Hyk'sos,

[from hyk, “ king,” and sos, a “shepherd,”] arace ofkings,
probably of Tartar origin, supposed to have ruled over
Egypt from about 2200 to 1550 B.c. The only account
we have of them is given in a fragment of Manetho,
preserved by Josephus.

See article “ Hyksos,” in the “ New American Cyclopaedia.”

Shep'ley, (George F. ,) an American general, born
at Saco, Maine, about 1820. He served under General
Butler, with the rank of colonel, and was appointed
military governor of New Orleans about May 1, 1862.
Shep'pard, (Elizabeth Sara,) an English novelist,

born at Blackheath about 1830. She wrote, besides other
works, “The Double Coronet,” a novel, (2 vols., 1856,)
and “Rumour,” a novel, (3 vols., 1858.) Died in 1862.
Shep'reve, (John,) an English scholar, became pro-

fessor of Hebrew at Oxford about 1538. Died in 1542.
Sher'ard, (William,) an English botanist and ama-

teur, born in Leicestershire in 1659. Having visited
various parts of Europe, he was appointed in 1702 Brit-
ish consul at Smyrna, where he made collections for his
valuable “ Herbarium.” While travelling on the con-
tinent, he had acquired the friendship of Tournefort and
Dillenius, and on his invitation the latter came to Eng-
land, where he subsequently filled the chair of botany
at Oxford, endowed by Mr. Sherard. Sherard died in

1728, leaving his Herbarium of more than 12,000 species
to the University of Oxford.

Sherbrooke, Viscount. See Lowe.
Sher'burne, (Sir Edward,) an English scholar and

writer, born in London in 1618, was clerk of the ord-

nance under Charles I. He translated several works
from the Latin, among which we may name Seneca’s
“ Troades ” and “ Medea.” Died in 1702.

Shere Ali Khan, Ameer of Afghanistan, succeeded
to the throne in 1863. In 1878 he fled from Cabul on
the approach of the British army. Died in 1879.

Shereef-ed-Deen-Alee, or Seherif-Eddin-Ali,
a Persian author, whose style is compared to pearls and
diamonds of the first water, was a native of Yezd. He
composed, about 1425, a “ History of Tamerlane.”
Sher'i-dan, (Frances,) wife of Thomas Sheridan,

(the second of the name,) born in Ii eland in 1724, was
the author of an Oriental romance entitled “ Nourja.
had,” “Sidney Biddulph,” a novel, highly commended
by Dr. Johnson, and the comedies of “ The Dupe ”

and “The Discovery,” the latter of which Garrick pro-
nounced “one of the best he ever read.” Died in 1766.
Sher'i-dan, (Philip Henry,) an eminent American

general, born in Perry county, Ohio, in 1831. He en-
tered the Military Academy at West Point in 1848, and
graduated with honour in 1853, as a classmate of McPher-

son and Schofield. He served several years in Oregon,
and, having returned to the East, was appointed a captain

in the regular army in May, 1861. In March or May,
1862, he became chief quartermaster under General
Halleck. He was appointed colonel of the Second
Michigan cavalry in May, and obtained command of a

cavalry brigade in June, 1862. Having defeated a troop

superior in number to his own, at Booneville, Mississippi,

he was raised to the rank of brigadier-general in July.

He took command of a division of the army of the Ohio
in September, and distinguished himself at the battle of

Perryville, October 8, 1862. For his gallant conduct at

the great battle of Stone River, which ended on the 2d
of January, 1863, he was rewarded with the rank of

major-general of volunteers. He commanded a division

at Chickamauga, September 19 and 20, and at the battle

of Chattanooga or Missionary Ridge, November 25, 1863.

In April, 1864, he was appointed commander of all

the cavalry of the army of the Potomac, which crossed
the Rapidan and began operations against Lee’s army
on the 4th of May. On the 9th Sheridan started on a
raid against the enemy’s lines of communication with
Richmond. He destroyed the depots, etc. at Beaver
Dam and Ashland, advanced to the outer defences of
Richmond, defeated the rebel cavalry under General
Stuart, and rejoined the army of General Grant on the

25th of May. On the 7th of June he led an expedition

against the Virginia Central Railroad, from which he
returned to the White House on the 19th, after he had
routed the enemy’s cavalry at Trevilian Station and
destroyed part of the railroad. About the 7th of August
he was assigned to the command of the “ Middle Mili-

tary Division,” which was then constituted in order to

oppose the incursions of the rebels from the Shenandoah
Valley into Maryland and Pennsylvania.

His operations during the month of August and the

first part of September were of both an offensive and
defensive character, resulting in many severe skirmishes
with the army of General Early. On the 15th of Septem-
ber General Grant left City Point to visit Sheridan and
confer with him. “I saw,” says Grant, “there were but
two words of instruction necessary—Go in 1” Sheridan
attacked Early on the 19th near Winchester, defeated
him, and took several thousand prisoners. He gained
another victory at Fisher’s Hill on the 20th, and pur-

sued the enemy with great energy through Harrisonburg
and Staunton. Soon after this battle he was appointed
a brigadier-general in the regular army. During a brief

absence of Sheridan, who was called to Washington,
General Early, having been reinforced, attacked suddenly
the Union army near Cedar Creek and Strasburg on the

19th of October, and at first was victorious. After the

Federals had retreated about three miles with much
loss, Sheridan, riding at full speed, arrived on the field,

rallied his men with words of magical power, and con-
verted the disaster of the morning into a complete vic-

tory. General Early lost here the most of his artillery

and trains, besides 1500 prisoners. In a letter dated
October 20, General Grant wrote thus: “Turning what
bid fair to be a disaster into a glorious victory, stamps
Sheridan, what I have always thought him, one of the

ablest of generals.” He was appointed a major-general
of the regular army in place of McClellan, resigned,

November, 1864.
Sheridan moved from Winchester on the 27th of

February, 1865, took Staunton on the 2d of March, and
defeated Early near Waynesborough. Having inflicted

much damage on several railroads and the James River
Canal, he reached his base at the White House about
the 19th of March. On the 27th he joined the main
army of General Grant near Petersburg, and on the
29th commenced, with nine thousand cavalry, a move-
ment for the destruction of the Danville and South Side
Railroads, the only remaining avenues of supply to

Lee’s army. He was supported by a corps of infantry.

He encountered near Five Forks a superior force on
the 31st of March, and was driven back towards Din-
widdie Court-House. “ Here,” says General Grant,
“ General Sheridan displayed great generalship. In-

stead of retreating with his whole command on the main
army to tell the story of superior forces encountered, he
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deployed his cavalry on foot, leaving only mounted men
enough to take charge of the horses.” On the 1st of
April, Sheridan, having been reinforced, drove the enemy
back on Five Forks, assaulted and carried his strongly

fortified position, and captured over five thousand pris-

oners. He pursued Lee’s army retreating from Rich-
mond and Petersburg, attacked it near Sailor’s Creek
on the 6th of April, and took about six thousand pris-

oners. A few days after this action the war was virtu-

ally ended by the surrender of General Lee. In the
spring of 1867 Sheridan was appointed commander of
the Fifth Military District, comprising the States of

Louisiana and Texas. He removed the Governors of
those States because they were impediments to recon-
struction, and he supported Congress in its contest with
President Johnson. He was removed from his command
by Johnson in August, 1867, against the advice of Gene-
ral Grant, who declared that Sheridan “ has performed
his civil duties faithfully and intelligently,” and protested
against his removal, for military, pecuniary, and patriotic

reasons. Sheridan was then ordered to take command
of the Department of the Missouri. In March, 1869, he
was raised to the rank of lieutenant-general.

See a notice of General Sheridan in Reid's “ Ohio in the War,”
pp. 495-560; Greeley, “American Conflict;” P. C. Headley,
*' Life of Sheridan;” “Life of Sheridan,” by G. W. Denison.

Sheridan, (Richard Brinsley Butler,) a celebrated
Irish orator and dramatist, born at Dublin in 1751. He
studied in his native city, and at Harrow, where he was
chiefly noted for his indolence

;
and he left school with

the reputation of an “ impenetrable dunce.” He mar-
ried Miss Linley in 1772. His first important publica-

tion was the comedy of “The Rivals,” (1775,) which,
though at first coldly received, soon acquired great popu-
larity. It was followed in the same year by the opera
of “The Duenna,” which also met with brilliant success,

being acted seventy-five times during the season. His
“ School for Scandal,” published in 1777, established his

reputation as a dramatic genius of the highest order.

He soon after purchased a share in the Drury Lane
Theatre. His farce of “ The Critic” came out in 1779.
In 1780 he represented Stafford in Parliament, where he
soon became conspicuous as an orator, and supported
the measures of Fox and the opposition party. He also

filled for a time the post of under-secretary of state. On
the impeachment of Warren Hastings, in 1787, he de-

livered his celebrated Begum speech, which made an
extraordinary sensation at the time, and is still regarded
as one of the most splendid displays of eloquence in

ancient or modern times. The Whigs having come into

power on the death of Pitt, (1806,) Sheridan was ap-

pointed treasurer of the navy and a privy councillor.

He was returned to Parliament for Westminster in 1806.

His style of living was so extravagant that he was much
embarrassed by debts in the latter part of his life. Died
in July, 1816.

“ Mr. Sheridan,” says Hazlitt, “ has been justly called

a dramatic star of the first magnitude ; and, indeed,
among the comic writers of the last century he shines
like Hesperus among the lesser lights. The ‘ School for

Scandal’ is, if not the most original, perhaps the most
finished and faultless comedy which we have.” It must
be confessed, however, that the moral tone of this drama
(reflecting, as it doubtless does, the morals of the upper
classes of English society at that time) is not very ele-

vated. Byron observes, “ Whatever Sheridan has done,
or chosen to do, has been, par excellence

,
always the best

of its kind.”

See Thomas Moore, “ Memoirs of the Life of R. B. Sheridan,”
1825; W. Smyth, “Memoir of Mr. Sheridan,” 1840; Allibone,
“Dictionary of Authors;” “Edinburgh Review” for December,
1826; “Blackwood’s Magazine” for February, July, and August,
1826; “ Fraser’s Magazine” for July, 1842.

Sheridan, (Dr. Thomas,) born in the county of
Cavan, Ireland, in 1684, studied at Trinity College,

Dublin, and subsequently became teacher of a free

school at Cavan. He published prose translations of
the “ Satires” of Persius. He was an intimate friend

of Dean Swift. Died in 1738.
Sheridan, (Thomas,) a son of the preceding, and

the father of R. B. Sheridan, was born at Quilca, Ire-

land, in 1721. He graduated at Trinity College, and,

having embraced the profession of an actor, obtained
considerable reputation and success. He was after-

wards for many years manager of the Dublin Theatre.
He published a “Course of Oratorical Lectures,” an
essay entitled “British Education,” (1756,) a “Pro-
nouncing Dictionary of the English Language,” (2 vols.,

1780,) and a “Life of Swift,” (1784.) Died in 1788.

See the “ Monthly Review” for September and October, 1762, and
October, 1780.

Sher'lock, (Richard,) an English clergyman, born
in Cheshire in 1613. He became rector of Winwick,
and published “The Practical Christian.” Died in 1689.
Sherlock, (Thomas,) a learned English prelate, born

in London in 1678, was a son of William Sherlock,
noticed below. He studied at Cambridge, became vice-

chancellor of that university in 1714, and in 1715 Dean
of Chichester. He was afterwards created successively

Bishop of Bangor, Salisbury, and London, (1748.) He
published several works in opposition to Dr. Hoadly
in the Bangorian controversy

;
also a number of valu-

able religious treatises, among which we may name his

“Use and Intent of Prophecy” and “Trial of the Wit-
nesses of the Resurrection of Jesus.” Died in 1761.
Sherlock, (Dr. William,) an English theologian,

born at Southwark, London, in 1641. He studied at

Cambridge, became master of the Temple in 1684, and
Dean of Saint Paul’s in 1691. “No name,” says Mac-
aulay, “was in 1689 cited by the Jacobites so proudly
and fondly as that of Sherlock.” But in 1690 he took
the oaths to William III., and published in his justifi-

cation “The Case of Allegiance to Sovereign Powers
Stated.” “The sensation produced by this work was
immense. The rage of the nonjurors amounted almost
to frenzy.” (“ History of England.”) His chief work is

a “Discourse on Death,” (1690.) Died in 1707.

See “ Biographia Britannica Burnet, “ History of his Own
Times.”

Sher'man, (John,) an English Puritan minister, born
in 1613. He emigrated to Massachusetts in 1634, and
preached at Watertown from 1644 until his death. He
was an eminent mathematician. Died in 1675.
Sher'man, (John,) an American Senator, a brother

of General William T. Sherman, was born at Lancaster,

Ohio, in May, 1823. He studied law, and was admitted
to the bar in 1844. He was elected a member of Con-
gress in 1854, in 1856, and again in 1858. He was the

Republican candidate for Speaker of the House in De-
cember, 1859 ; but he lacked a few votes of being elected,

and, after a contest of eight weeks, his party elected an-

other candidate. He served as chairman of the commit-
tee of ways and means in 1860-61. In i860 he was again

chosen to represent the thirteenth district of Ohio in Con-
gress. He was elected a Senator of the United States by
the legislature of Ohio for a term of six years, (1861-67.)

Thaddeus Stevens and Senator Sherman were the au-

thors of the bill which Congress enacted in the winter

of 1866-67 f°r the reconstruction of the seceded States.

By this act those States were reduced to the condition

of territories, to be governed by military power until

they should have passed through a certain process of

restoration to the Union. He was re-elected a Senator
of the United States in 1867. He acted a prominent
part in financial affairs, was chairman of the committee
on finances, and in 1877 became secretary of the trea-

sury.

Sherman, (Roger,) an American statesman, born at

Newton, Massachusetts, on the 19th of April, 1721. He
worked at the trade of shoemaker in his youth, removed
to New Milford, Connecticut, in 1743, and soon after

that date became a partner of his brother, who was a

merchant. He studied law, was admitted to the bar in

1754, and settled at New Haven in 1761. About 1765
he was appointed a judge of the superior court or com-
mon pleas. He was elected a member of the General
Congress in 1774, and continued to serve in that body
for nineteen years. He signed the Declaration of Inde-

pendence in 1776, and was a member of the Convention
which framed the Constitution of the United States in

1787. During the Revolutionary war he rendered im-

portant services on committees of Congress. “ Roger
Sherman,” said Mr. Macon, “ had more common ser.so
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than any man I ever knew.” He was elected a Senator

of the United States in 1791. Died at New Haven in

July, 1793.

See Sanderson, “ Biography of the Signers to the Declaration

of Independence,” 1848.

Sherman, (Roger Minott,) a lawyer, born in Wo-
burn, Massachusetts, about 1772, was a nephew of the

preceding. He practised law with distinction at Nor-
walk and Fairfield, in Connecticut. Died in 1844.

Sherman, (Thomas W.,) an American general, born
in Rhode Island about 1818, graduated at West Point
in 1836. He served as brigadier-general at Bull Run,
July 21, 1861, and commanded the land-forces which,
aided bv the fleet, took Port Royal in November of that

year. He commanded a division under General Banks
i 1 Louisiana in 1863. Died in 1879.
Sherman, (William Tecumseh,) a distinguished

American general, born at Lancaster, Ohio, on the 8th

of February, 1820, is a son of Charles Robert Sherman,
once a judge of the superior court of Ohio, and a brother
of John Sherman, a Senator of the United States. His
mother was named Mary Hoyt. After the death of
his father, which occurred in 1829, he was adopted as

a son by Thomas Ewing, M.C., through whose influence

he was admitted into the Military Academy of West
Point in 1836. He graduated there in June, 1840, stand-

ing sixth in the order of general merit among a class of
forty members, including George H. Thomas and Rich-
ard S. Ewell. Immediately after his graduation he was
appointed second lieutenant in the artillery and ordered
to Florida. He became a first lieutenant in January,
1842, a few months after which his company was sta-

tioned at Fort Moultrie, near Charleston. He went
with his company to California by sea in 1846, returned
to the Atlantic States in 1850, and in May of that year
married Ellen Ewing, a daughter of Thomas Ewing,
then secretary of the interior. In 1851 he obtained the
rank of captain, and in 1853 he resigned his commission
in the army and engaged in the business of banker at

San Francisco.

In the early part of i860 he accepted the position of
superintendent of a new military academy founded by
the State of Louisiana. He proved himself so eminently
qualified for the duties of this place that the leaders of
the secession movement in Louisiana wished to secure
his services in the impending conflict, and made efforts

to pervert his loyalty to the Union, but without success.

He resigned his office in January, 1861. In March he
went to Washington, and endeavoured in vain to con-
vince the authorities, who were then unable to realize

the greatness of the crisis, of the necessity of preparing
for war on a large scale.

He received a commission as colonel of the thirteenth

regiment of infantry in June, 1861, and commanded a
brigade at the battle of Bull Run, July 21. On the 3d
of August ensuing, he was promoted to the rank of
brigadier-general of volunteers, and in the next month
he was ordered to Kentucky. In consequence of the
ill health of General Anderson, the chief command of
the department of Kentucky devolved on Sherman in

October, 1861. When asked by the secretary of war
how many men he should require, he replied, “ Sixty
thousand to drive the enemy out of Kentucky, and two
hundred thousand to finish the war in this section.”
His estimate was considered as wildly extravagant, and
he was removed from the command, with orders to

report to General Halleck, who was commander of the
department of the West.

In March, 1862, Sherman obtained command of the
fifth division of General Grant’s army of the Tennessee.
He displayed great coolness, energy, and skill in the
sanguinary battle of Shiloh, (Pittsburg Landing,) on the
6th and 7th of April of that year. His services were
acknowledged by General Grant in these terms :

“ At
the battle of Shiloh, on the first day, he held, with raw
troops, the key-point of the landing. . . . To his indi-

vidual efforts I am indebted for the success of that
battle.” (Letter to the War Department, July 26, 1863.)
He was wounded in the hand on this occasion, and had
three horses shot under him. His division took a
prominent part in the siege of Corinth, which the enemy

evacuated on the 29th of May. A few days before that

date he received a commission as major-general. He
was appointed commander of the military post of
Memphis in July, 1862. In the campaign against

Vicksburg, which began in December, Sherman, who
commanded the first division of the army, was ordered
to proceed to the mouth of the Yazoo River and attempt
to capture Vicksburg from the north side. This enter-

prise was not successful. General Sherman rendered
important services in several battles which were fought

in Mississippi during the months of April and May, and
which preceded the siege of Vicksburg. He commanded
one of the three corps which made an unsuccessful as-

sault on the works at Vicksburg on the 22d of May.
After the surrender of that fortress, July 4, 1863, Sherman
marched against General Johnson, and occupied Jack-
son, from which the enemy were driven on the 17th of the

month. About this date he wrote a letter in which these

sentences occur : “The people of the North must con-

quer or be conquered. There can be no middle course.”

He was appointed commander of the department of
the Tennessee in October, 1863, and, moving his army
by rapid marches, joined the army of General Grant
at Chattanooga about the 15th of November. Sher-
man occupied Missionary Ridge on the 24th, rendered
important services at the battle of Chattanooga on
the 25th of November, and, three days later, began to

move his army, with the utmost celerity, to the relief

of Burnside, who was besieged at Knoxville. His cav-

alry reached Knoxville on the 3d of December, before

which date the enemy had raised the siege and fled.

Sherman returned to Chattanooga, and thence to Mem-
phis, where he arrived in January, 1864. Having or-

ganized a large column, he marched from Vicksburg
eastward, destroying the railroads, and entered Meridian
about the 14th of February. After he had destroyed
the depots, arsenals, etc. at Meridian, he returned to

Vicksburg. In March he received a letter from General
Grant, who mentioned his own nomination to the rank of
lieutenant-general, and said, “ I express my thanks to you
and McPherson as the men to whom, above all others,

I feel indebted for whatever I have had of success.”

When Grant was transferred to Virginia, in March,
1864, Sherman was appointed to the command of the
military division of the Mississippi, embracing all the
armies between the Mississippi River and the Alleghany
Mountains. He was instructed to move against the
army of General Joseph E. Johnston, who occupied a
strong position at Dalton, Georgia, covering and defend-
ing Atlanta, which was the objective point of General
Sherman. On the 6th of May he moved from Chatta-
nooga with the armies of the Cumberland, Tennessee,
and Ohio, commanded respectively by Generals Thomas,
McPherson, and Schofield. His force amounted then
to 98,797 men and 254 pieces of cannon. He com-
menced operations by turning the enemy’s position with

a part of his army, so that General Johnston, finding his

retreat likely to be cut off, fell back to his fortified post
at Resaca, where he was attacked on the 15th of May.
After a severe battle, Johnston retreated during the

night towards the south, and made another stand at

Allatoona. Sherman again turned the flank of the enemy
by moving his army to Dallas, through a rugged and
densely-wooded country. Severe actions were fought

at Dallas and New Hope Church about the 28th of
May, and on the 4th of June the rebels retreated to the

strong positions of Kenesaw, Pine, and Lost Mountains.
On the 27th of June the Union army assaulted the works
of Kenesaw Mountain, but were repulsed with severe

loss. In consequence of another flank movement of

Sherman’s army, General Johnston abandoned his posi-

tion at Kenesaw on the 3d of July, and retreated across

the Chattahoochee. After resting several days, the Union
army crossed that river on the 17th of July, and drove
the enemy to Atlanta. At this date General Hood took
command of the insurgents and assumed the offensive-

defensive policy. On the 22d of July Hood attacked

Sherman near Atlanta, and was repulsed with great loss.

In August, 1864, Sherman was appointed a major-general
in the regular army. About the 28th of August he
moved his main force round by the enemy’s left flank,
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and gained victories at Jonesborough and Lovejoy’s.

These actions forced Hood to evacuate Atlanta on the

1st of September. The capture of Atlanta excited great

exultation among the Unionists. “General Sherman’s
movement from Chattanooga to Atlanta,” says General
Grant, “was prompt, skilful, and brilliant.”

By moving his army northwestward for the inva-

sion of Middle Tennessee, in October, Hood opened
the way for Sherman to march through Georgia to the

sea without much resistance. Abandoning his com-
munications with Chattanooga, and leaving Atlanta in

ruins, Sherman began his famous march on the 14th

of November, with about 65,000 men. His plan was
to obtain subsistence from the country through which
he passed, and to destroy the railroads and other public

property. His army, moving in three columns, passed
between Macon and Augusta, had several skirmishes

with the enemy’s cavalry, and arrived, after a very safe

and successful march, at the outworks of Savannah on
the 10th of December. “We have not lost a wagon
on the trip,” says Sherman, “and our trains are in a

better condition than when we started.” On the 20th of

December General Hardee evacuated Savannah, which
Sherman occupied on the 21st. In this march of three

hundred miles he had lost 63 killed and 245 wounded.
Sherman left Savannah with his veteran army on the

15th of January, 1865, marched northward, and took
Columbia on the 17th of February. This operation

compelled the enemy to evacuate Charleston, which was
occupied by the Federal army on the 18th. Proposing
to co-operate or unite with the army of Grant, which
was then near Petersburg, Virginia, Sherman moved,
by way of Cheraw and Fayetteville, towards Goldsbo-
rough, North Carolina. He met and defeated a body
of rebels at Averysborough about the 16th of March.
On the 18th the combined forces of the enemy, under
General J. E. Johnston, attacked the Union army at Ben-
tonville. Having repulsed this attack, Sherman entered

Goldsborough on the 23d of March, and there formed
a junction with the army of Schofield. After he nad
received the news of the capture of Richmond, April 3,

he moved against the army of Johnston, then “ the only

remaining strategic point.” He entered Raleigh on the

13th, had an interview with General Johnston on the

17th, and agreed with him on a memorandum or basis

of peace, which was disapproved by the President and
cabinet. The terms offered by Sherman were deemed
too liberal. On the 26th of April Johnston surrendered
his army on the same terms as were granted to Lee, and
the war ended. Sherman was appointed lieutenant-

general in place of U. S. Grant, promoted, in July or

August, 1866. He was nominated general by brevet

in February, 1868, by President Johnson ;
but he de-

clined. When General Grant became President, in

March, 1869, Sherman succeeded him as general and
commander-in-chief of the army. In 1871-72 he tra-

velled in Europe and the East. He published a “ Naira-
tive of my M litary Operations” in 1876. In November,
1883, he retired from the post of commander-in-chief.

See “Sherman and his Campaigns,” by Colonel S. M. Bowman
and Lieutenant-Colonel R. B, Irwin, 1865 : Reid, “Ohio in the

War,” 1868.

Sher-Shah, shair shth, (i.e. “the Lion King,”) an
Indian prince, whose original name was Fereed, (or

Feryd.) He acquired the chief power in Bahar and
Bengal, defeated the Sultan Humayoon in battle in 1540,
and became master of Hindostan. He is said to have
been an able and popular ruler. Died in 1545.
Sher'win, (John Keyse,) an eminent English en-

graver, born in Sussex about 1751. He was of humble
parentage, and was employed in his youth as a wood-
cutter on the estate of Mr. Mitford, near Petworth.

Having produced a drawing which obtained the silver

medal from the Society of Arts, he became a pupil of

Bartolozzi in London, and soon attained great excellence

in his art. In 1785 he succeeded Woollett as engraver

to the king. Died in 1790.

Sher'wood, (Mrs. Mary Martha,) a popular Eng-
lish writer, born in Worcestershire in 1775, published

tales of a moral and religious character, among which
we may name “The Lady of the Manor,” “ Roxobel,”

“ Ermina,” and “ Little Henry and his Bearer.” She
also wrote “ Chronology of Ancient History,” and
“ Dictionary of Scripture Types.” Died in 1851.

See “Life of Mrs. Sherwood,” by her daughter; “Quarterly
Review” for May, 1843.

Shesha. See Sesha.
Shew, (Joel,) M.D., an American physician, born

in Saratoga county, New York, in 1816, was one of the
earliest hydropathic practitioners in America, and the
founder of the “ Water-Cure Journal,” New York. He
published the “Water-Cure Manual,” (1850,) “Hydro-
pathic Family Physician,” (1854,) and other similar
works. Died in 1855.

Shield, sheeld, (William,) an English composer
and musician, born in the county of Durham about
1750. Among his most popular works are the operas
of “ Rosina,” “Robin Hood,” “The Poor Soldier,” and
“The Woodman.” Died in 1829.
Shields, sheeldz, (James,) a general, born in Tyrone

county, Ireland, in 1810, emigrated to the United States
about 1826. He served in the Mexican war, (1846-47,)
and was elected a Senator of the United States by the
legislature of Illinois in 1849. In 1857 he was elected
a Senator for the State of Minnesota. He commanded
the division which defeated Stonewall Jackson near
Winchester, March 23, 1862.

Shil'li-toe, (Thomas,) an English philanthropist and
missionary, born in London in 1754, was a minister of
the Society of Friends. He travelled on the continent
of Europe and in the United States. Died in 1836.

See the “Journal of the Life, Labours, and Travels of Thomas
Shillitoe,” etc., London, 1839, and “Thomas Shillitoe, the Quaker
Missionary and Temperance Pioneer,” London, 1867, by William
Tallack.

Ship'ley, (Jonathan,) an English prelate, born in

1714, rose through several preferments to be Bishop of
Saint Asaph in 1766. One of his daughters was the

wife of Sir William Jones. Died in 1788.
Shipley, (William,) the originator of the Society

for the Encouragement of Arts, and a brother of the

preceding, was born about 1715. He was a teacher

of drawing in London. Died in 1804.

Shipley, (William Davies,) born in Berkshire in

1745, was a son of Dr. Shipley, Bishop of Saint Asaph,
and a brother-in-law of Sir William Jones. He became
Dean of Saint Asaph in 1774. Died in 1826.

Ship'pen, (Edward,) a native of England, who emi-
grated to Massachusetts and settled at Boston about
1669. He was a member of the Society of Friends, and
was driven from Boston by persecution. He removed
to Philadelphia, of which city he became the first mayor.
Ship'pen, (Edward,) an able American lawyer and

jurist, born at Philadelphia in 1729. He became chief

justice of Pennsylvania in 1799. Died in 1806.

See “National Portrait-Gallery ofDistinguished Americans,” vol. i.

Shippen, (William,) an American physician, born
in Pennsylvania in 1734, was a descendant of Edward
Shippen, (the first of the name.) He studied medicine
in Edinburgh, and commenced in 1764 a course of lec-

tures on anatomy at Philadelphia. In 1765 he became
professor of anatomy in the medical school of which he
was one of the founders. Died in 1808.

Shippen, (William,) an English Jacobite member
of Parliament, was a son of the rector of Stockport.

He was an opponent of Walpole, and was characterized

by Pope as “downright Shippen.” Died about 1742.

Shir'ley or Sher'ley, (Sir Anthony,) an English
traveller and navigator, born in 1565. In 1598 he visited

Persia, where he was treated with great distinction by
Shah Abbas, by whom he was sent on a mission to the

different European courts, to induce them to form a
league with him against the Turks. He died in Spain
about 1630, having been previously created admiral of
the Levant Seas, by the King of Spain. His principal

works are entitled “A True Relation of the Voyage
undertaken by Sir Anthony Shirley, Knight, in 1596,”

etc., and “ Relation of Sir Anthony Shirley’s Travels in

Persia,” (1632.)

See “ Retrospective Review,” vol. ii., (1820.)

Shirley, (James,) an English dramatist, born in Lon-
don about 1594 Among his plays, which amount in all
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to about forty, we may name “The Traitor,” a tragedy.

He also wrote a poem, entitled “ The Echo, or the Un-
fortunate Lovers.” Died in 1666.

See Baker, “ Biograpliia Dramatica Wood, “ Athena? Oxo-
nienses;” Campbell, “ Specimens of the British Poets.”

Shirley, (Robert,) brother of Sir Anthony, noticed

above, was born about 1570. He served for a time in

the army of Shah Abbas, and was afterwards employed
by him in several missions. Died in 1628.

Shirley, (Thomas,) eldest brother of the preceding,

was born in 1564. He visited Turkey, and published an
account of his travels in that country.

Shirley, (William,) an Anglo-American Governor,
born in England about 1705. He became Governor of

Massachusetts in 1741, and was commander-in-chief of
the British forces in America in 1755. He ceased to be
Governor in 1757. Died in 1771.
Shishkof, Schischkow, or Chischkof, shish'kof,

(Alexander Semenovitch,) a Russian writer and
minister of state, born in 1754. He rose gradually in

the navy to the rank of admiral. He published a “ Mari-
time Dictionary, English, French, and Russian,” an ex-

cellent “Treatise on the Old and New Russian Style,”

(1802,) and other works. In 1816 he was chosen presi-

dent of the Russian Academy, which he enriched with

philological essays. He was appointed a member of

the council of the empire in 1820, and was minister of

public instruction from 1824 to 1828. Died in 1841.

See “ Memoiren des Admirals A. Schischkoff iiber die Zeit seines

Aufenthaltes,” etc., 1832.

Shiva. See Siva.
Shoovalof, Chouvalof, or Schuwalow, shoo-vi'-

lof, (Andrei Petrovitch,) a Russian poet and courtier,

who, in the reign of Catherine II., became a member of

the imperial council and a senator. He was intimate

with Voltaire and other French authors. He wrote, in

French verse, an “Epistle to Voltaire” and an “Epistle
to Ninon de Lenclos.” Died in 1789.

His son Paul, born about 1775, became a general at

the age of twenty-five. In the campaign of 1813 he was
a personal attendant of the Czar Alexander, and in 1814
he accompanied, in the name of Russia, Bonaparte to

Elba. Died in 1823.

Shoovalof, or Chouvalof, (Peter,) a Russian gene-

ral, was the inventor of a kind of cannon which bears

his name. He was the father of Andrei Petrovitch,

noticed above. Died in 1762.

Shore, (Jane,) the wile of a London jeweller, subse-

quently became the mistress of Edward IV. After his

death she lormed a connection with Lord Hastings. She
was tried for witchcraft by order of the Duke of Glou-
cester, afterwards Richard III. Died about 1525-

Short, (James,) a Scottish mathematician and op-

tician, born at Edinburgh in I710, was employed to

make a survey of the Orkney Islands. He was a Fellow
of the Royal Society, and acquired a high reputation as

a constructor of telescopes. Died in 1768.

Short, (.Thomas,) a Scottish physician, was the au-

thor of the “ .Natural History of Mineral and Medicinal
Wateis,” and other similar works. Died in 1772.
Short, (Thomas Vowler,) Bishop of St. Asaph,

and author of several theological works, born in 1790 ;

died in 1872.

Sh.orth.ouse, (Joseph Henry,) an English writer,

born in Birmingham in 1834. He is the author of
“ John Inglesant,” a romance (1881,) and other works.

Shovel, shuv'el, (Sir Cloudesley,} a distinguished
English admiral, born in Norfolk in 1650. In 1688 he
became an adherent of William III., who made him a
knight for his services at the battle of Bantry Bay. He
had a prominent share in the victory of La Hogue, and
was soon after appointed vice-admiral of the red. In

1705 he commanded the fleet sent against Spain, and
subsequently assisted at the siege of Toulon in 1707,
but, while on his voyage home, was wrecked off the

Scilly Isles, and all on board perished.

See Campbell, “ Lives of the British Admirals Hume, “ His-
tory of England.”

Show'er, (Sir Bartholomew,) an English lawyer
under the reign of James II., was a native of Exeter.

He became recorder of London, and published a work
entitled “ Cases in Parliament Resolved.”
Shower, (John,) a Puritan divine, born at Exeter in

1657, was a brother of the preceding. He wrote “Re-
flections on Time and Eternity,” and other works. Died
in 1715.

Shrap'nel, (Henry,) an English general, entered the

army about 1779. He invented the case-shot called

shrapnel-shells. Died in 1842.
Shrewsbury, shroz'ber-e or shruz'ber-e, (Charles

Talbot,) Duke of, an English peer and scholar, born
in 1660, was educated as a Roman Catholic. He became
a Protestant and Whig, promoted the revolution of

1688, and was appointed one of the secretaries of state

in 1689. He resigned about 1691. In 1694 he was again

appointed to that office, and was created Duke of Shrews-
bury. He was very popular. “ Before he was of age,”
says Macaulay, “he was allowed to be one of the finest

gentlemen and finest scholars of his time. He was
early called the king of hearts, and never, through a
long, eventful, and checkered life, lost his right to that

name.” (“ History of England,” vol. ii.) He resigned
office in 1700, became Viceroy of Ireland in 1713, and
lord treasurer in 1714. Died in 1718.

See “ Life of Charles, Duke of Shrewsbury,” 1718.

Shrewsbury, Earl of. See Talbot, (John.)
Shu'brick, (John Templar,) an American naval

officer, born in South Carolina in 1778. He served as

first lieutenant under Commodore Decatur against the

Algerines in 1815. After peace was concluded with Al-

giers, he sailed as commander of the Epervier for the

United States, and the vessel was lost at sea in the

same year.

Shuck'burgh-Ev'e-lyn, (Sir George,) F.R.S., an
English classical scholar and natural philosopher, born
in 1750, resided in Warwickshire. He determined the

relation between the British unit of measure (i.e. the

yard) and the length of a pendulum which makes a cer-

tain number of vibrations in a given time. He also

wrote on the measurement of altitudes by the barome-
ter, etc. Died in 1804.

ShuckTord, (Samuel,) an English divine, became
prebendary of Canterbury. He published a “ History
of the World, Sacred and Profane.” Died in 1754.
Shukowski. See Zhookofski.
Shun or Chun, shuN, an ancient Chinese sage and

ruler, who, according to Pauthier, was raised to the im-

perial throne 2285 b.c. (See Yao.) On account of his

rare wisdom and virtue, he was selected by Yao to be
his successor; but Shun, deeming himself unworthy, at

first declined the proffered honour, and was with diffi-

culty prevailed on to accept it. Like Yao, he introduced
many useful regulations, encouraged science and the
arts, and was particularly distinguished by the attention

which he paid to music. He materially modified the

penal code of China, rendering it more humane, and
making the various punishments bear a just proportion

to the grade of the offence. Every three years he made
an examination into the conduct of his officers, punishing
the culpable and rewarding those who had properly per-

formed their duties. He died (according to Pauthier,

2208 B.c.) after a long and prosperous reign, and was
succeeded by Yu.

See Pauthier’s “ Chine,” pp. 36-42.

Shun-Tchee or Chun-Tchi, shuN-chee, the first Chi-
nese emperor of the present Tartar or Mantchoo dynasty,

obtained the throne in 1644 in consequence of a revolu-
tion. He was the heir of the Khan of Tartary, and was
born about 1637. He retained the ancient laws and
institutions of the Chinese. To the Dutch embassy,
which came in 1656 to open commercial intercourse, he
accorded permission to enter his ports once only in eight

years. He died in 1691, and was succeeded by his son,

Kang-Hee, (or Kang-Hi.)
Shute, (Josias,) an English clergyman, became Arch-

deacon of Colchester. He published a volume of Ser-
mons on Genesis xvi. Died in 1643.

Shu'ter, (Edward,) a popular English comedian,
died in 1776.
Shut'tle-worth, (Philip Nicholas,) an English

prelate, born in 1782. He was appointed Bishop of
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Chichester in 1840. He published several works on
theology. Died in 1842.

Sibauyeli, se-bow'yeh, or Sibooyeh, (or Sibfiyeh,)
se-boo'yeh, written also Sibouieh or Sibouyeh, (Am-
roo (Amru) Ibn Othman, Im'roo Ib’n oth-min',) a

celebrated Arabian grammarian, born in Farsistan about

750 a.d. ; died about 800. He is sometimes called Al-
Farsee, (-FARsf,) i.e. “ the Persian.”

Sib'bald, (Sir Robert,) a Scottish physician, born
in Fifeshire, was one of the founders, and the first presi-

dent, of the College of Physicians at Edinburgh. He
was the author of “Scotia Illustrata,” and other works,
and filled the post of physician and geographer to

Charles II. Sibbaldia, a genus of plants, was so named
in his honour. Died in 1712.

See “Autobiography of Sir R. Sibbald,” 1833; Chambers,
“Biographical Dictionary of Eminent Scotsmen.”

Sibbern, sib'bern, (Frederik Christian,) a Danish
jurist and philosophical writer, born at Copenhagen in

1785. After visiting Germany, he was appointed in 1813
professor of philosophy in his native city. Among his

numerous works, which favour the system of Schelling,

we may name his “ Psychology introduced through Bi-

ology,” (1849,) and “On Poetry and Art, or Discourses
on Universal Aesthetics and Poetry,” (1853.) Died in

1859.
Sibbes or Sibbs, (Richard,) an eminent English

Puritan minister, born in Suffolk in 1577, was a Fellow
of Saint John’s College, Cambridge. He became
preacher of Gray’s Inn in 1618, and master of Cathe-
rine’s Hall about 1625. He wrote, besides other works,
“ The Bruised Reed.” Died in 1635.

Sibbs. See Sibbes.
Sibert, de, deh se'baiR', (Gautier,) a French his-

torian, born at Tonnerre about 1720. Among his works
is “The Variations of the French Monarchy in its Po-
litical, Civil, and Military Government,” (4 vols., 1765.)

Died in 1798.
Sibilet, se'be'll', (Thomas,) a French litterateur,

born in Paris about 1512. His chief work is “ L’Art
poetique Francois,” (1548.) Died in 1589.

Sib'ley, (Henry,) an American general, born in

Louisiana about 1815, graduated at West Point in 1838.

He took arms against the Union in 1861. He com-
manded a small army which invaded New Mexico,
attacked Fort Craig, in February, 1862, and was re-

pulsed.

Sibley, (Henry H.,) an American Governor, born at

Detroit, Michigan, in 1811. He was elected Governor
of Minnesota in 1857, and appointed a brigadier-general

in 1862. He led an expedition against the Sioux In-

dians in June and July, 1863.

Sibley, (Mark H.,) an eloquent American lawyer,

born at Great Barrington, Massachusetts, in 1796. He
practised at Canandaigua, New York, and was elected

to Congress in 1837. Died in 1852.

Sib'ly, (Manoah,) an English Orientalist and Swe-
denborgian divine, born in London in 1757; died in

1840.

Sibooyeh. See Sibauyeh.
Sibouieh. See Sibauyeh.
Sibour, se'booR', (Marie Dominique Auguste,) a

French prelate, born in the department of Drome in

1792. He studied at Avignon and Paris, and became
successively Bishop of Digne (1840) and Archbishop of

Paris, (1848.) He was afterwards made a senator, and
officer of the legion of honour, (1854.) He was assas-

sinated in 1857, by a priest named Jean Verger, who
had been suspended, (interdit.)

See “ Nouvelle Biographie G£n£rale.”

Sibrecht, see'bR§Kt, or Sibrechts, see'bRgKts,

(Jan,) a Flemish landscape-painter, born at Antwerp in

1625, worked in London. Died in 1703.

Sib'thorp, (John,) an eminent English botanist,

born at Oxford in 1758. Having studied medicine at

Edinburgh, and subsequently visited France, he was
appointed, after his return, to succeed his father in the

chair of botany at Oxford. In 1786 he set out on a

scientific expedition to Greece and the adjacent regions,

and in 1794 revisited those countries. His principal

works are his “ Flora Oxoniensis,” (1794,) and “ Flora

Grasca,” (10 vols. fol.) He died in 1796, leaving to the
University of Oxford two hundred pounds a year for the
publication of his “ Flora Graeca,” a magnificent work,
with plates.

Sibuyeh. See Sibauyeh.
Sibyl. See Sibylla.
Sl-byl'la, [Gr. 'LdsvKka ; Fr. Sibylle, se'bSl'

;
Eng-

lish, Sib'yl,] the name of several ancient prophetesses,
the most celebrated of whom was the Cumaean Sibyl,

sometimes called Deiph'obe, Amalthe'a, or Demoph'ile.
According to Virgil, she accompanied ASneas in his visit

to the infernal regions. (See “ ALneid,” book vi.)

See Isaac Vossius, “Tractatus de Sibyllarum Oraculis,” 1680;
R. Volkmann, “De Oraculis Sibyllinis Dissertatio,” 1854; O.
Panvinio, “Tractatus de Sibyllis,” 1673.

Sibylle. See Sibylla.
Sicard, seTtiU, (Franqois,) a French military writer,

born at Thionville (Meurthe) in 1787. He entered the
army, and became a captain. Among his works is a

“History of the Military Institutions of the French,”

(4 vols., 1830-31.)
Sicard, (Roch Ambroise Cucurron,) a French

abbe, distinguished as a teacher of the deaf and dumb,
was born at Fousseret, near Toulouse, in 1742. He
went to Paris to learn the method of the Abbe l’fipee,

whom he succeeded in 1789 as director of the Institution

in Paris. During the Revolution he was arrested and
confined in prison, from which he was released in Sep-
tember, 1792, after a narrow escape from massacre.
He became professor of grammar in the normal school
about 1795, and a member of the Institute. He had
great success as a teacher of grammar. In 1800 he
established a printing-press for the use of the deaf-mutes.

He improved or perfected the method of instructing

such persons, and wrote, besides other works, a “ The-
ory of Signs for the Instruction of Deaf-Mutes,” (1808.)

Died in 1822.

See Duvivier, “Notice sur l’Abbd Sicard;” “Nouvelle Bio-
graphie Generate.”

Sichel, siK'el orziK'el, (Julius,) a skilful oculist, born
at Frankfort-on-the-Main about 1800, graduated at Ber-
lin in 1825. He began to practise in Paris about 1833,
and published several treatises on ophthalmy. “ He is,

says Vapereau, “the most popular oculist of Paris.”

Si-qin'I-us Den-ta'tus, a Roman warrior, who is

said to have fought in one hundred and twenty battles,

and to have decided the victory in many of them, was a

champion of the plebeians in the contest against the

patricians. He was a tribune of the people in 454 B.C.,

and was assassinated in 450 by the opposite party.

Siciolante, se-cho-lln'tl, or Da Sermoneta, dl
s§R-mo-na'tl, (Girolamo,) an Italian painter, born at

Sermoneta in 1504. He was employed by Pope Gregory
XIII. Died in 1550.
Sickingen, von, fon sik'king'en or zik'king'en,

(Franz,) a celebrated German soldier and Protestant

Reformer, born in the grand duchy of Baden in 1481.

He enjoyed the favour of the emperor Maximilian, and
of Charles V., whom he accompanied in several of his

expeditions. Fie distinguished himself on all occasions

as the champion of the oppressed, and the patron of

learned men ; he gave an asylum to CEcolampadius,
Bucer, and Ulrich von Hutten, and protected Reuchlin
from the persecution of the monks of Cologne. Having
become involved in a feud with Hesse and the Palatinate,

he was mortally wounded while defending his castle of

Neustall, in 1523.

See Buddeus, “ Franz von Sickingen,” 1794: Munch, “Franz
von Sickingen,” 3 vols., 1827; Bouteiller, “ Histoire de F. von
Sickingen,” Metz, i860; Karl Lang, “Ritter F. von Sickingen,”

1825; “Nouvelle Biographie G6n6rale.”

Sickler, sik'ler or zik'ler, (Friedrich Karl Lud-
wig,) a German antiquary, son of Johann Volkmar,
noticed below, was born near Gotha in 1773. He pub-
lished, among other works, “The Political History and
Antiquities of Rome.” Died in 1836.

Sickler, (Johann Volkmar,) a German pomologist,

born at Gotha in 1742, published “The German Fruit-

Cultivator,” (“ Deutscher Obstgartner,”) “ Pomological
Cabinet,” (1796,) and other similar works. Died in

1820.
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Sickles, sik'elz, (Daniel E.,) an American general,

born in New York City in 1822. He studied law, and
was elected to Congress by the Democrats of New
York in 1856. He killed Philip Barton Key in Feb-
ruary, 1859, for criminal connection with his wife. In

i860 he was re-elected to Congress by the voters of the

third district of New York. He commanded a brigade

in the battles near Richmond in June, 1862, a division

at the battle of Antietam, September 17, and a corps

at Chancellorsville, May 2 and 3, 1863. At the battle

of Gettysburg he directed the third corps, and lost a leg

on the 2d of July, 1863. He was appointed commander
of the Second Military District, comprising North and
South Carolina, about April, 1867. Having supported
the policy of Congress in preference to that of Presi-

dent Johnson, he was removed, August 26, 1867. He
was appointed minister to Spain in May, 1869, and con-
tinued to hold that office until 1874.
Sid'dons, (Sarah,) a celebrated English tragic act-

ress, born at Brecon, South Wales, in July, 1755, was
a daughter of Roger Kemble. She was married in 1773
to an actor named Siddons, and made her first appear-

ance at Drury Lane in December, 1775. Her form was
exquisitely symmetrical, her countenance beautiful, and
her deportment majestic. She was for many years the

most popular tragic actress on the English stage. Her
performance of the part of “ Lady Macbeth” was especially

admired. She retired from the stage in 1812. Her private

character is said to have been irreproachable. She is,

by general consent, admitted to have been the greatest

actress that England has produced. Died in 1831.

A critic of rare taste, and one not likely to be swayed
by the opinions of the multitude, speaks thus of Mrs.
Siddons as an actress, although, when he saw her, she

had been long past her prime :
“ What a wonderful

woman ! The very first time I saw her perform, I was
struck with admiration. . . . Her looks, her voice, her
gestures, delighted me. She penetrated in a moment to

my heart. She froze and melted it by turns
;
a glance

of her eye, a start, an exclamation, thrilled through my
whole frame. The more I see her, the more I admire
her. I hardly breathe while she is on the stage. She
works up my feelings till I am like a mere child.” (See

“The Life and Letters of Washington Irving,” vol. i.

P- 1 59-)

See Thomas Campbell, “Life of S. Siddons,” 2 vols., 1834;
James Boaden, “Memoirs of the Life of Mrs. Siddons,” 1832;
“London Quarterly Review” for August, 1834.

Sidi-Mohammed, sid'i mo-him'med, Emperor of

Morocco, born about 1702, succeeded his father, Muley
Abdallah, in 1757. Adopting a pacific policy, he made
treaties of peace with England, France, Spain, and other

powers. During his reign Morocco enjoyed an unusual
degree of prosperity. Died in 1790.

Sidmouth, Lord. See Addington, (Henry.)
Sid'ney or Syd'ney, (Algernon,) an eminent

English republican patriot, born in 1622, was a younger
son of Robert, Earl of Leicester, and a grand-nephew
of Sir Philip Sidney. His mother was Dorothy Percy,

a daughter of the Earl of Northumberland. He served
against the Irish insurgents in 1642, while his father

was lord lieutenant of Ireland, entered the army of Par-

liament in 1643, and obtained the rank of colonel in

1645. In 1646 he served as lieutenant-general of the

horse under his brother, Lord Lisle, who was lieutenant-

general of Ireland. He was appointed one of the judges
for the trial of the king in 1648, but was not present

when he was condemned. He held no office under
Cromwell. In May, 1659, he was appointed a member
of the council of state. He was absent on a mission to

the court of Denmark when Charles II. was restored to

the throne in 1660, and thought it most prudent to re-

main on the continent. About 1666 he solicited Louis
XIV. to co-operate with him and his friends in estab-

lishing a republic in England. By the permission of
the English government, he returned home in 1677 to

see his aged father, who left him a legacy of ^5100.
He afterwards acted in concert with Lord Russell and
Shaftesbury, leaders of the popular party. According
to the statement of the French minister Barillon, Sidney
and other leaders of his party received bribes or presents

from Louis XIV.* In June, 1683, Sidney and Russell
were arrested as accomplices in the Rye-House Plot.

He was tried before Jeffries, convicted without good
evidence, and beheaded in December, 1683. His sen-

tence was declared unjust by Parliament about 1690.

He left “Discourses on Government,” which were pub-
lished in 1698. Burnet, who knew Sidney, represents

him as “a man of most extraordinary courage, a steady
man even to obstinacy, sincere, but of a rough and bois-

terous temper that could not bear contradiction.”

See George W. Meadley, “Life of Algernon Sidney,” 1813;
R. C. Sidney, “ Brief Memoirs of A. Sidney,” 1835 ; G. van Sant-
voord, “Life of A. Sidney,” New York, 1S51 ; Burnet, “History
of his Own Time Arthur Collins, “ Memoirs of the Lives and
Actions of the Sydneys,” 1746 ; Winthrop, “Algernon Sidney: a
Lecture;” “North American Review” for January, 1822.

Sidney, (Edwin,) a popular English preacher of the

Anglican Church. He graduated at Cambridge about
1820. He published a “ Life of General Lord Hill,” a
number of sermons, and other works.
Sidney, (Sir Henry,) an English statesman, and the

father of Sir Philip. He was a favoured companion of
Edward VI., who sent him as ambassador to France. In
the reign of Elizabeth he was lord deputy of Ireland.

He had a high reputation for ability and integrity. Died
in 1586.

Sidney, (Henry,) Earl of Romney, an English Whig,
was a son of the Earl of Leicester, and a younger brother
of Algernon Sidney. He was an efficient promoter of
the revolution of 1688, and enjoyed the confidence of

William III., who gave him the title of Earl of Romney.
He was secretary of state in 1690-92. “ Sidney,” says
Macaulay, “with a sweet temper and winning manners,
seemed to be deficient in capacity and knowledge, and
to be sunk in voluptuousness and indolence. His face

and form were eminently handsome.” The same writer

adds that he had a rare political tact, and “the conse-
quence was that he did what Mordaunt, with all his

vivacity and invention, or Burnet, with all his multi-

farious knowledge and fluid elocution, never could have
done.” (“ History of England.”) Died in 1700.

Sidney, (Mary,) Countess of Pembroke, “Sidney’s
sister, Pembroke’s mother,” an accomplished lady, and
sister of Sir Philip Sidney, was married to Henry, Earl

of Pembroke, in 1576. She wrote “An Elegy on Sir

Philip Sidney,” and a “Pastoral Dialogue in Praise of

Astraea,” (Queen Elizabeth.) She translated many psalms
from the Hebrew into English verse, and several works
from the French. Died in 1621. Ben Jonson wrote for

her a well-known epitaph.

See “ Memoirs of Eminent Englishwomen,” by Louisa S. Cos-
tello, London, 1844.

Sidney, (Sir Philip,) an English gentleman, soldier,

and author, possessed of rare accomplishments, born
at Penshurst, in Kent, on the 29th of November, 1554,
was a son of Sir Henry Sidney, and a nephew of the

famous Robert Dudley, Earl of Leicester. His mother
was Mary Dudley, a daughter of the Duke of North-
umberland. He entered Christ Church, Oxford, in 1568
or 1569, and commenced a tour on the continent in 1572.
He was in Paris during the Massacre of Saint Bartholo-

mew, and afterwards visited Germany and Italy. During
this tour he formed a friendship with Plubert Languet,
who was afterwards a regular correspondent of Sidney.

He returned to England in 1575, and became a lover of

Penelope, a daughter of the Earl of Essex; but she was
compelled to marry another. She was the “ Stella” of

his amatory poems. Sir Philip gained the favour and
confidence of Queen Elizabeth, and in 1577 was sent to

Vienna on a diplomatic mission, ostensibly to condole

with the emperor on the death of his father, but with

instructions to promote union among the Protestant

princes. His first literary production was “ The Lady
of the May,” a masque, performed in 1578. He had
the courage to address to the queen a letter of remon-
strance against her proposed marriage with the Duke
of Anjou about 1580. He retired, or was exiled, from
court for a time, and resided at Wilton with his sister

Mary, Countess of Pembroke, and there composed his

* This charge, if admitted, does not necessarily convict him of any
infidelity to his principles.
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“ Arcadia,” a pastoral romance of much celebrity, pub-
lished in 1590. In 1583 he was knighted, and married
Frances, a daughter of Sir Francis Walsingham, secre-

tary of state. According to some writers, the crown of
Poland was offered to him, but he declined it. He was
about to accompany Sir Francis Drake in his expedition
against the Spaniards, when the queen interposed, and
sent him, in 1585, as Governor of Flushing, to the seat

of war between the Dutch and the King of Spain. The
troops under his command took Axel, and again encoun-
tered the enemy at Zutphen, where he was mortally
wounded, in September, 1586. After he was wounded
he called for some drink, which was brought, but, before
he had tasted it, gave the bottle to a wounded soldier,

saying, “Thy necessity is greater than mine.” He died
at Arnhem in October, 1586. He left one child, Eliza-

beth, Countess of Rutland. Among his principal works
is “The Defence of Poesie,” (1595,) an admirable pro-
duction, displaying great erudition and taste. “The
first good prose writer,” says Hallam, “in any positive

sense of the word, is Sir Philip Sidney. . . . The ‘Ar-
cadia’ displayed a superior mind rather complying with
a temporary taste than affected by it. ... I think it, never-
theless, on the whole, inferior, in sense, style, and spirit,

to the ‘Defence of Poesie.’” (“Introduction to the
Literature of Europe.”) “The highest testimony to his

merits,” says the “ Encyclopaedia Britannica,” “ was his

having won the esteem and affection of William, Prince
of Orange, probably the most wise and politic chief of
his time. He enjoined it to be told to the queen that,

if he were a judge, she had in Philip Sidney one of
the ripest and greatest councillors of state in that day
in Europe.”

See F. Greville, (Lord Brooke,) “ Life of Sir Philip Sidney,”
1652; Thomas Zouch, “Memoirs of the Life of Sir Philip Sid-
ney,” 1808; H. R. F. Bourne, “Memoir of Sir Philip Sidney,”
1862; “Retrospective Review,” vol. ii.

,
1820; “British Quarterly

Review” for February, 1847, and January, 1863; Ai.libone, “Dic-
tionary of Authors.”

Sidonius. See Apollinaris Sidonius.
Siebenkees, see'ben-kas' or zee'ben-kas', (Johann

Philipp,) a German antiquary and Hellenist, born
at Nuremberg in 1759. He published, besides other

works, a “ History of the State Inquisition at Venice,”

(1791,) and a good edition of Strabo. Died at Altdorf
in 1796.

See Koenig, “ Memoria J. P. Siebenkees,” 1796.

Siebold, von, fon see'bolt or zee'bolt, (Adam Elias,)

the fourth son of Karl ICaspar, noticed below, was born
at Wurzburg in 1775. He became professor of medicine
in his native city, and subsequently at Berlin. He pub-
lished a “ Manual for the Knowledge and Cure of the

Diseases of Women,” (1811.) Died in 1828.

Siebold, von, (Eduard Kaspar Jakob,) a German
physician, a son of the following, was born at Wurzburg
in 1801. He became in 1833 professor of medicine and
surgery at Gottingen. He published several works on
obstetrics. Died in 1861.

Siebold, von, (Karl Kaspar,) a German surgeon,

born in the duchy of Jiilich in 1736, became professor

of anatomy, surgery, and obstetrics at Wurzburg, and
was ennobled in 1801. Died in 1807. His sons Johann
Georg Christoph, Johann Theodor Damian, and
Johann Barthel were likewise distinguished physi-

cians and surgeons.

Siebold, von, (Karl Theodor Ernst,) a German
physiologist, a son of Adam Elias, noticed above, was
born at Wurzburg in 1804. He became successively

professor of zoology and comparative anatomy at Er-

langen, Freiburg, and Munich. He wrote, among other

works, a “Manual of the Comparative Anatomy of the

Invertebrate Animals,” (1848,) which has been translated

into English and French.
Siebold, von, (Philipp Franz,) a celebrated German

naturalist, a grandson of Karl Kaspar, noticed above,

was born at Wurzburg in 1796. He accompanied the

Dutch embassy to Japan as physician and naturalist in

1823, and spent about seven years in scientific researches
in that country. He published after his return a num-
ber of valuable works, among which we may name
“ Epitome of the Japanese Language,” (1824,) “ Flora Ja-
ponica,” (1835,) “ Catalogue of Japanese Books,” (1845,)

“Atlas of Land and Marine Charts of the Japanese
Empire,” also “Fauna Japonica,” (1833,) in which he
was assisted by Temminck and other savants. His
“Archives towards the Description of Japan” is still

unfinished.

Siegen, von, fon see'gen, (Ludwig,) a celebrated
artist, of German extraction, born at Utrecht in 1609,
was the inventor of mezzotint engraving. His first

production in the new art was a portrait of Amelia
Elizabeth, mother of the Landgrave of Hesse, which he
executed about 1640. Siegen subsequently imparted
his discovery to Prince Rupert, who introduced it into
England, and who has been generally regarded as the
inventor of mezzotinto. Among Siegen’s other engrav-
ings may be named a “Holy Family,” after Annibal
Carracci, and a portrait of Ferdinand III. of Austria.
Died about 1680.

See Evelyn, “ Sculptura, or History of Chalcography Nagler,
“ Allgemeines Kiinstler-Lexikon.”

Siegenbeek, see'gen-bak' or see'nen-bak', (Mat-
thijs,) a Dutch writer and divine, born at Amsterdam
in 1774, was preacher to the Mennonite congregation at
Leyden, and became in 1797 professor of eloquence in
the university of that city. He was the author of a
“ Dictionary for Dutch Orthography,” (“ Woordenboek
voor de Nederduitsche Spelling,”) and other works.
Died about 1850.

Siegfried, seeg'freed, [Ger. pron. zeeG'fReet,] [from
siegen

,
to “conquer,” and Friede, “peace.” In the

Norse legends the name is usually written Sigurd,
(which see,)] the name of a legendary or semi-fabulous
personage who occupies a conspicuous place in many
of the ancient tales of the Teutonic nations. He is

especially distinguished as the hero of the famous
German epic known as the “ Niebelungen - Lied,”
(nee'beh-Ioong'en leet,) or the “Lay of the Niebe-
lungen.” *

Siemens, (Charles William,) a celebrated inven-
tor and engineer, was born at Lenthe, in Hanover, in
1823. He first visited England in 1843. His regenera-
tive gas furnace and accompanying improvements in the
manufacture of steel must be regarded as of equal im-
portance with his inventions in telegraph engineering
and electricity. H- was knighted not many months be-
fore his death, which took place in 1883.
Sieveking, (Amalie Wilhelmink,) born at Ham-

burg in 1794, was celebrated for her philanthropy, and
founded several chaiitable institutions for the poor in
Hamburg and other cities. Died in 1859.
Sieveking, (Karl,) a German diplomatist, born at

Hamburg in 1787, was sent in 1819 as resident minister
to Saint Petersburg. Died in 1847.
Sieyes, se'gss' or se'l'ygs', (Emmanuel Joseph,)

Comte, commonly called Abb£ Siey£s, a French poli-

tician and publicist, born at Frejus in May, 1748. He
was educated in the seminary of Saint-Sulpice, in Paris,

and in 1780 went to Chartres, where he became canon,
vicar-general, and chancellor. He advocated the popular
cause in his famous pamphlet entitled “ What is the
Third Estate?” (“ Qu’est-ce que le Tiers-Etat ?” 1789,)
which placed him at the head of the publicists who
favoured the Revolution. Having been sent to the
States-General by the electors of Paris, he was the chief
promoter of the union of the orders, and one of the
most radical leaders of the Constituent Assembly. He
opposed, however, the abolition of tithes, and on that
question used the famous phrase, “ They would be free,

and they do not know how to be just.” He became in

1792 a member of the Convention, in which he pursued
a cautious and silent course; but he voted for the death
of the king. He was elected to the Council of Five
Hundred in 1795, was sent as ambassador to Berlin in

1798, and was chosen a member of the Directory in May,
1799. He formed a coalition with Bonaparte, promoted
the revolution of the 18th Brumaire, and was one of the
three consuls of the new regime. His power and in-

fluence ended about the end of 1799; and his plan of a
new constitution was not adopted. He held no office

* The name Niebelungen is said to be derived from an ancient
Burgundian race or family, whose downfall forms the subject of the
poem.
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under the empire, and he lived in exile from 1815 to

1830. Died in Paris in 1836.

See CElsner, “ Des Opinions politiques de Siey&s et de sa Vie,”

1800; Von Seida, “Sieyes und Napoleon,” 1824; E. de Beau-
verger, “ fitude sur Sieyes,” 1851 ; Mignet, “ Notices historiques

Thiers, “History of the French Revolution;” Lamartine, “Les
Constituants “ Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Sif, seef, [probably allied to the Anglo-Saxon sifi,

“ pure,” “ chaste,” “ inviolate,”] in the Norse mythology,

the wife of Thor, and the goddess of harvests. She is

said to have a head of hair of pure gold,—in allusion,

doubtless, to the golden fields of ripening grain. Her
connection with Thor, the great warrior-god of the

Northmen, may denote the dependence of the arts of

peace, and of agriculture in particular, on the protecting

arm of war.

See Keyser, “Religion of the Northmen,” translated by Pen-
nock, p. 131 ; Thorpe, “ Northern Mythology,” vol. i.

Sigalon, se'gi'lbN', (Xavier,) a French painter of

history, born at Uzes about 1790, was a pupil of Guerin.

He worked in Paris for many years. In 1833 he went
to Rome, and painted for M. Thiers a copy of Michael
Angelo’s “ Last Judgment,” for which he received eighty-

eight thousand francs. Died at Rome in 1837.

See Ch. Saint-Maurice, “ filoge de Xavier Sigalon,” 1848;
Charles Blanc, “ Histoire des Peintres.”

Sigaud-Lafond, se'go' li'fbN', (Joseph Aignan,) a

French surgeon and natural philosopher, born at Bourges
in 1730 or 1740, wrote treatises on electricity, and pub-
lished a “ Dictionary of Physics,” (5 vols., 1780-82.) He
became a member of the Institute in 1796. Died in 1810.

See Mechin-Desquins, “ Notice sur Sigaud-Lafond J. P.

Chevalier, “Notice sur Sigaud-Lafond,” 1841; Qu£rard, "La
France Litteraire.”

Sig'e-bert [Fr. pron. se'zhe'baiR' ;
Lat. Sigeber'-

tus] I., King of Austrasia, born about 535 A.D., was a
son of Clotaire I., King of the Franks. He obtained in

561 the kingdom of Austrasia, which included Germany
and the northeast of Gaul. He was involved in war
with his brother Chilperic, whom he defeated. In 575
he was killed by assassins who were hired by Frede-
gunda, the wife of Chilperic.

Sigebert II., King of Austrasia, born about 601 a.d.,

was a son of Thierry II. He was killed by order of
Clotaire II.

Sigebert III., born in 630 a. d., was a son of Dagobert
I., at whose death, about 634, the kingdom was divided
between Sigebert and his brother Clovis. Died in 654.
Sig'e-bert of Gemblours, [Lat. Sigeber'tus Gem-

BLACEN'sis,] a learned monk and historian, born in Bra-
bant about 1030, wrote a “ Chronicon” (or “ History”)
“of Germany from 381 to 1112.” Died in 1112.

Sigebertus. See Sigebert.
Sigel, see'gel, (Franz,) a general, born in Baden,

Germany, in 1824. He became minister of war of the

government formed by the revolutionists of Baden in

June, 1848. About 1850 he emigrated to the United
States. He enlisted as a colonel in the Union army
early in 1861, defeated a superior force at Carthage,
Missouri, July 5, and was appointed a brigadier-general

in August of that year. He commanded a division at

Pea Ridge, March 6 and 7, 1862, and a corps under
General Pope in Virginia, July-September of that year.

He was defeated at New Market, May 15, 1864.

Sigismond. See Sigismund.
Sig'is-mund, [Fr. Sigismond, se'zhLss'mbN',] writ-

ten also Sigmund, Emperor of Germany, born in

1368, was the son of the emperor Charles IV. Having
married, in 1386, Maria, daughter of Lewis, King of
Poland, he was crowned King of Hungary in 1387. In

1396 he was signally defeated by the Turks under
Bayazeed (Bajazet) at Nicopolis. He was elected Em-
peror of Germany in 1410, and crowned in 1414. In
consequence of his treachery in consenting to the mar-
tyrdom of John Huss after he had granted him a safe-

conduct, Sigismund was involved in a war with the
Bohemians, and was several times defeated by the
celebrated Ziska. The treaty of Iglau was concluded
between them in 1435. Died in 1437.

See Aschbach, “Geschichte Sigismunds,” 4 vols., 1838-45; Ka-
tona, “ Historia Rerum Hungariorum Engel, “ Geschichte von
Ungarn;” “ Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Sig'is-mund [Polish Zygmunt, zig'moont] I., King
of Poland, son of Casimir IV., was born in 1466. He
ascended the throne in 1507. He was involved in wars
with the Russians, Moldavians, and Wallachians, against
whom he was eventually successful. Died in 1548.

See Lelewel, “Histoire de Pologne;” “Nouvelle Biographie
Gdndrale.”

Sigismund (called also Augustus) II., a son of the
preceding, was born in 1518. He was elected king
during his father’s lifetime, and came to the throne in

1548. During his reign Lithuania was united to Poland,
to which Livonia was also annexed. Sigismund is sup-
posed to have secretly favoured the Reformed religion,

which made great progress under his rule ;
he was also a

liberal patron of learning and the arts. Died in 1572.

See Lelewel, “Histoire de Pologne.”

Sigismund III., King of Poland and Sweden, born
in 1566, was the son of John III. of Sweden and Cathe-
rine, sister of Sigismund II. of Poland. He was elected

in 1587 to the throne of Poland, and in 1594 crowned
King of Sweden. His zeal in behalf of Catholicism
having made him unpopular with the Swedes, his uncle,

the Duke of Sudermania, caused himself to be made
king, in 1604, under the name of Charles IX., and thus
laid the foundation of a protracted strife between the

two countries. In 1610 he invaded Russia, and placed
his son Vladislaf on the throne, which, however, he was
subsequently compelled to resign to Michael Feodoro-
vitch. He was also involved in wars with the Turks,
Tartars, and Cossacks, and was obliged to yield to

Gustavus Adolphus a considerable part of Livonia and
Prussia. He died in 1632, and was succeeded by his

son, Vladislaf IV.

See Niemcewicz, “Histoire du Regne de Sigismond III.,” 3
vols., 1819.

Sig'is-mund or Sigismond, King of Burgundy,
was a son of Gondebaud, (Gundibald,) whom he suc-

ceeded in 516 a.d. Having been defeated in battle by
the sons of Clovis, he was killed, by order of Clodomir,
in 524.
Sigmund. See Sigismund.
Signol, sin'ybl', (£mile,) a French historical painter,

born in Paris in 1804. He gained a medal of the first

class in 1835.
Signorelli, s£n-yo-rel'lee, (Luca,) an eminent Italian

painter, born at Cortona in 1439, was a nephew of Vasari.

His frescos of “The Last Judgment,” in the cathedral
of Orvieto, are esteemed master-pieces, and were highly
commended by Michael Angelo. Died in 1521.

See Mrs. Jameson, “Memoirs of Early Italian Painters;”
Vasari, “Lives of the Painters,” etc.

Signorelli, (Pietro Napoli,) an Italian critic and
historical writer, born at Naples in 1731. He wrote,

besides other works, a literary history of Naples and
Sicily, entitled “ Vicende della Coltura nelle Due Sicilie,”

(5 vols., 1784-86.) Died in 1815.

See F. M. Avellino, “ Elogio storico di P. N. Signorelli,” 1815

;

“ Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Sigonio, se-go'ne-o, [Lat. Sigo'nius,] (Carlo,) an
eminent Italian historian and antiquary, born at Modena
about 1520. He became professor of Greek literature

in his native city in 1546, and obtained in 1560 the chair

of eloquence at Padua. Among his principal works are

his treatise “ On the Ancient Law of Roman Citizens,”

(“De antiquo Jure Civium Romanorum,” 1560,) “His-
tory of the Western Empire,” (“ Historic de Occidentali
Imperio,” 1577,) and “Ecclesiastical History,” (“His-
toriae Ecclesiasticae.”) Sigonio was one of the first

scholars of his time, and his Latin style is remarkable
for clearness and elegance. He also wrote “On the

Athenian Republic,” (“ De Republica Atheniensium,”

1564,) and a “Life of Scipio Africanus Minor,” (1569.)
Died in 1584.

See Muratori, “Vita C. Sigonii,” prefixed to Sigonio’s works.
6 vols., 1732-37; J. P. Krebs, “Vita C. Sigonii,” 1837; J- P-
Krebs, “C. Sigonius, einer der grossten Humanisten,” etc., 1840;
Ginguen^, “ Histoire Litteraire d’ltalie

;” “Nouvelle Biographie
Generale.”

Sigonius. See Sigonio.
Sigorgne, se'goRfi', (Pierre,) a French ecclesiastic

and natural philosopher, born in Lorraine in 1719. He
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advocated the Newtonian philosophy. Died at Macon
in 1809.

Sigourney, sig'ur-ne, (Lydia Huntley,) an Ameri-
can poet and miscellaneous writer, born at Norwich,
Connecticut, in 1791. She published, in 1815, “Moral
Pieces in Prose and Verse.” Having visited Europe in

1840, she brought out in 1842 a work entitled “ Pleasant

Memories of Pleasant Lands.” She was married in

1819 to Charles Sigourney, a merchant of Hartford.

Among her numerous poems are “The Aborigines of

America,” (1822,) and “Pocahontas,” (1841.) She also

wrote many works in prose. Died in 1865.

See Griswold, “Poets and Poetry of America;” “National
Portrait-Gallery of Distinguished Americans,” vol. iv. ; “North
American Review” for October, 1835.

Siguenza, de, di se-gwen'zi, (Jos^,) a Spanish monk
and historical writer, born about 1545, published a “ Life

of Saint Jerome,” (1595,) and other works. Died in 1606.

Sigurd, see'goord or see'gitrd, [from a root cognate
with the German Sieg and Swedish Seger, victory,] the

name of a hero celebrated in the legends of the North
as the greatest of human warriors. He may be styled

the Roostam of the Northmen. He had a sword with

which he could cleave an anvil and cut through floating

wool. Sigurd appears to be another name for Siegfried,

Signrdsson, (Jon,) a celebrated Icelandic statesman

and the founder of the Icelandic constitution. Born in

181 1 ; died in 1879.
Sike or Siecke, see'keh or zee'keh, (Heinrich,) a

German philologist, born at Bremen in the latter part of
the seventeenth century, became professor of Oriental

languages at Utrecht, and subsequently at Cambridge,
England. He committed suicide in 1712.
Si-la'm-on,

[
2 iAav'iuv,] a Greek statuary in bronze,

lived in the fourth century B.c. According to Pliny, he
was a contemporary of Lysippus, and excelled in the

imitation of strong passions. Among his works was a
statue of Sappho, which was highly praised by Cicero, a
statue of Plato, and a statue of Jocasta dying.

Si-la'nus, (Decimus Junius,) a Roman senator, was
elected consul in 63 b.c. In the trial of Catiline’s ac-

complices, he, as consul elect, was the first to express
his opinion. He advocated severe measures.
Silanus, (M. Junius,) an orator, was a grandson of

D. Junius Silanus. He became consul in 19 A.D. His
daughter Claudia was the wife of Caligula, who caused
Silanus to be put to death.

Silbermann, sil'ber-mdn
/

or zil'ber-mltT, (Gott-
fried,) a German organ-builder, born near Frauenstein,
in Saxony, in 1683 ; died in 1753.
Silberschlag, sil'ber-shliG'or zil'ber-shlic/,(Johann

Jesaias,) a German natural philosopher, born at Aschers-
leben in 1721. He was pastor at Magdeburg, and rector

of the Real-Schule in Berlin. Died in 1791.
See his Autobiography, 1788.

Silene. See Silenus.
Sileno. See Silenus.
Si-le'nus or Sei-le'nus, [Gr. ledyvoi;

;

Fr. Sil£ne,
se'l&n'; It. Sileno, se-la'no,] in the classic mythology,
one of the Satyrs, supposed to be a son of Mercury, and
the preceptor and inseparable attendant of Bacchus.
He was represented as a jovial old man, corpulent, bald,

always intoxicated, and carrying in his hand a wine-bag,

and often riding on an ass. Like the other Satyrs, he
was fond of sleep, music, and dancing. He was also

renowned for his prophetic insight into the future.

See Virgil’s Sixth Eclogue, entitled “Silenus.”

Silhon, de, deh se'ldN', (Jean,) a French author, born
near Nerac about 1596. He was one of the first mem-
bers of the French Academy, and was employed by
Richelieu in political affairs. Among his works is a

“Treatise on the Immortality of the Soul,” (1662.)

Died in 1667.

Silhouette, de, deh se'Ioo'gt', (Ltienne,) a French
financier and writer on politics, etc., was born at Li-

moges in 1709. He became controller-general of the

finances in 1759, practised excessive economy, but was
found to be incompetent, and resigned before the end of

the year. Died in 1767. His name is applied to an
economical sort of portrait, (commonly called a profile.)

See “ Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

SiFI-us I-tal'i-cus, (Caius,) a Roman poet and imi-

tator of Virgil, whose birthplace is unknown, lived under
the reign of Nero, and in 68 A.D. was elected consul.

He was afterwards proconsul in Asia. His only work
extant is an epic poem entitled “ Punica,” in seventeen
books, giving an account of the second Punic war. It

is a long and very dull poem. Died about 100 A.D.

See C. Cellarius, “ Dissertatio de C. Silio Italico,” 1712;
“Nouvelle Biographie Generale.

”

Siljestroni, seel'y§s-tRonT, (Pehr Adam,) a Swedish
writer, born at Calmar in 1815, became professor of ex-

perimental physics at Upsal. He was the author of a
report on the educational system of the United States.

Sill, (Joshua W.,) born at Chillicothe, Ohio, in 1831
graduated at West Point in 1853. He became a briga-

dier-general in the Union army in July, 1862, and was
killed at Stone River, December 31 of that year.

Silla, the Italian of Sulla, (which see.)

Sillery, de, deh sfel're', (Charles Alexis Brulart
—bRti'liR',) Marquis, and Count de Genlis, a French
officer, born in Paris in 1737, was the husband of Ma-
dame de Genlis the authoress. He served as captain in

the navy in his youth, and became a member of the

States-General in 1789. He was a follower of the Duke
of Orleans in politics, and was guillotined in October,

1793 -

Sillery, de, (Nicolas Bruslart—brii'liR',) Mar-
quis, an able French diplomatist, born in Champagne
in 1544. He was employed in foreign missions by
Henry IV., and became chancellor of France in 1607.

Died in 1624.

See Boutrays, “ Breviarium Vitae N. Brulartii,” 1624 ; Sully,
“ Memoires.”

Sillig, sil'liG or zil'liG, (Karl Julius,) a German
scholar, born at Dresden in 1801, published an edition

of the “Natural History” of Pliny, (1851,) and a valu-

able “ Catalogue of Greek and Roman Artists,” (“ Cata-
logus Artificum Graecorum et Romanorum,”) which
has been translated into English. Died in 1857.

See the " Foreign Quarterly Review” for October, 1838.

Sil'li-man, (Benjamin,) an eminent American natu-
ralist and professor, born in North Stratford, (now
Trumbull,) Connecticut, on the 8th of August, 1779.
He was a son of Gold Selleck Silliman, a general who
served in the war of the Revolution. He entered Yale
College in 1792, graduated in 1796, and was appointed
tutor in that institution in 1799. About 1802, Dr.
Dwight offered him a chair of chemistry in Yale Col-
lege. To prepare himself for that position, he studied
chemistry at Philadelphia for two years. He began to

lecture to the students of Yale College in 1804, and
performed a voyage to Europe about the end of 1805.
Having returned, after an absence of fourteen months,
he resumed the chair of chemistry, and published a
“Journal of Travels in England, Holland, and Scot-

land,” (2 vols., 1810,) which was a very interesting and
popular book. Soon after his return he made a geo-
logical survey of a part of Connecticut. In 1809 he
married Harriet, a daughter of Governor Trumbull, of

Connecticut. He made a chemical analysis of a famous
meteorite which fell at Weston, Connecticut, in 1807.

In 1818 he founded “The American Journal of Science
and Arts,” usually called “ Silliman’s Journal,” which
was recognized at home and in Europe as the chief

repository of American science. He was the sole

editor of this journal for twenty years, and maintained
it at his own pecuniary risk.

He attained great eminence as a lecturer and teacher

of science. “The professor’s chair, in the laboratory

or the lecture-room, was the place above all others in

which his enthusiasm, his sympathy with youthful aspira-

tions, his varied acquisitions, and his graceful utterance,

exerted their highest and most enduring influence.”

(“American Journal of Science and Arts,” May, 1865.)

He applied the blowpipe to the fusion of a variety of

bodies which were before regarded as infusible. About
1822 he demonstrated the transfer of particles of carbon
from one charcoal point to the other in the galvanic

battery. He published a text-book on chemistry in 1830.

Between 1835 and 1850 he delivered popular lectures

on chemistry and geology in Boston, Lowell, New York,
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Philadelphia, Saint Louis, and New Orleans. He was
one of the few men in the country that could hold a

popular audience with a lecture on science. In 1853 he
resigned his professorship, and published “ A Visit to

Europe in 1851,” (2 vols.,) which was often reprinted.

He felt a deep interest in the cause of liberty, and when
Kansas became the scene of conflict, about 1857, he
came out with all his youthful ardour as the opponent of

the slave-power. He died at New Haven on the 24i.l1

of November, 1864. In the language of the writer already

quoted above, “ he was a man of vigorous understanding
and sound judgment, led on, but never carried away, by
an enthusiastic disposition, glowing and constant. . . .

Blending with and ennobling all these virtues was the

childlike simplicity of his Christian faith.”

See “American Journal of Science and Arts,” May, 1865; George
P. Fisher, “Life of Benjamin Silliman,” 2 vols., 1866; “North
American Review” for January, 1832.

Silliman, (Benjamin,) a son of the preceding, was
born at New Haven in 1816, and graduated at Yale Col-
lege in 1837. He was employed as teacher of chemistry
in that college for a number of years, and was appointed
professor of chemistry applied to the arts in 1846. About
1838 he became associate editor of the “American Jour-
nal of Science and Arts,” of which he and Professor

J. D. Dana are now the chief editors. He succeeded his

father as professor of general and applied chemistry in

Yale College in 1854. He published “First Princi-

ples of Chemistry,” (1846,) and “ Principles of Physics,”
(1858.) Died in 1885.

Silly, de, deh se'ye', (Jacques Joseph Vipart—
ve'ptR',) Marquis, a French general, born in Normandy
in 1671. He was a friend of Madame de Stael. Died
in 1727.

Silva, s£l'vi', (Jean Baptiste,) a French physician,

born at Bordeaux in 1682. He practised in Paris, and
received the title of consulting physician to Louis XV.
in 1724. Died in 1742.
Silva y Figueroa. See Figueroa, de.
Silvani, s£l-vi'nee, (Gherardo,) an Italian architect,

born at Florence in 1579. He built, besides other
edifices in his native city, the magnificent Palazzo Maru-
celli and the Palazzo Ricardi. His design for the facade
of the cathedral of Florence was adopted and executed.
Died in 1675.
Sil-va'nus or Syl-va'nus, [Fr. Sylvain, s£ 1 'vS.n',]

[from silva or sylva, a “wood” or “grove,”] a rural deity
in Roman mythology, was the guardian of groves, fields,

and cattle. He was supposed to be the protector of the
boundaries of fields or farms. By some mythographers
he was identified with Faunus and with Pan.

Sil-ve'ri-us or Sylverius, [Fr. SiLvfeRE, sil'vaiR',]

a native of Frosinone, near Rome, became pope in 536
a.D. He was a son of Pope Hormisdas. In 537 he
was banished to Lycia by Belisarius, who chose Vigilius
as his successor. Died in 538.

Silvester, Pope. See Sylvester.
Silvestre, s£l-v£s'tRi, (Gregorio,) born at Lisbon

in 1520, was the author of numerous poems published
in 1592, under the title of “Obras poeticas.” Died in

1570 -

See Longfellow, “ Poets and Poetry of Europe.”

Silvestre, s£l'v§stR', (Israel,) a French designer and
engraver, bom at Nancy in 1621. He worked in Paris,

and received the title of engraver to the king in 1662.
He engraved views of French and Italian scenery. Died
in 1691.

Silvestre, de, deh s£l'v£stR', (Augustin Franqois,)
Baron, a French savant and rural economist, born in

1762, was descended from the preceding. He was chief
of the bureau of agriculture during the first empire. He
contributed to several scientific journals, and wrote
Diographies of many French savants. Died in 1851.

See Bouchard, “Notice sur Baron de Silvestre,” 1852 ;
Querard,

“La France Litteraire.”

Silvestre, de, (Louis,) a painter, born in Paris in

1675, was a son of Israel Silvestre, noticed above. He
was patronized by Augustus, King of Poland, and be-
came director of the Academy of Dresden. Died in

1760. His nephew, Nicolas Charles, (1698-1767,)
was a painter and engraver.
Silvestre de Sacy. See Sacy, de.

Silvia. See Rhea Silvia.
Simart, se'miR', (Pierre Charles,) a French sculp-

tor, born at Troyes in 1806, was a pupil of Pradier. Fie

gained the grand prize of Rome in 1833. He was em-
ployed by the government to execute statues and bas-

reliefs for the Louvre and other public buildings. Among
his works is an imitation of Phidias’ statue of Pallas

Athene, composed of gold and ivory. Died in 1857.

See C. Leveque, “ Notice sur la Vie de Simart,” 1857 ; G. Ey-
Rifes, “Simart Statuaire,” i860; Hal^yy, “ Notice sur la Vie et lea

Ouvrages de Simart,” 1861.

Sim/e-on, [Heb. [lJlDtl',] the second son of Jacob and
Leah, received his father’s curse on account of his share
in the treacherous murder of the Shechemites.

See Genesis xxxiv.

Sim'e-on of Durham, an English chronicler of the

eleventh century, was the author of a “ History of the

Kings of England from 616 to 1130.”

Simeon of Polotzk, a Russian poet and monk, born
at Polotzk in 1628. He was the preceptor of Feodor,
who became Czar of Russia in 1676. He wrote dramas
and religious treatises. Died in 1680.

Sim'e-on surnamed Styli'tf.s, [Gr. Iv/ieuvr/go SnvU-
Trjg

;

Fr. Simeon Stylite, se'mi'dN' ste'16 t',] an ascetic

or fanatic, born near the boundary of Syria and Cilicia

about 390 a.d. He acquired a sort of celebrity by stand-

ing or living for many years on the top of a pillar, and
attracted crowds of spectators, who came from a great

distance, and to whom he preached. He was venerated
as a saint. Died about 460.

See Lautensach, “De Simeone Stylita,” 1700; Uhlemann,
“Simeon der erste Saulenheilige in Syrien,” 1846 ;

Krebs, “Disser-
tatio de Stylitis,” 1753.

Sim'e-on, (Rev. Charles,) an English divine, born
at Reading in 1759, became rector of Trinity Church,
Cambridge. He was the author of numerous theo-

logical and devotional works, which are highly esteemed.
He was distinguished for his earnest piety and zeal in

the cause of religion, and gave large sums to the Society

for Promoting Christianity among the Jews, and other

similar associations. Died in 1836.

Simeon, (Joseph Balthasar,) Comte, a French
politician, born at Aix in 1781, a son of the following.

He was prefe- 1 of departments between 1815 and 1824,
and entered the Chamber of Peers in 1835. Died 1846.

Simeon, (Joseph Jerome,) Count, a French min-
ister of state, born at Aix in 1749. He became a mem-
ber of the council of state in 1804, and minister of the

interior in Westphalia in 1807. He was French minister

of the inlerior from February, 1820, to December, 1821.

Died in 1842.

Simeoni, (Giovanni,) an Italian cardinal, born at

Paliano in 1816. Afier having served in various eccle-

siastical offices he was created cardinal in 1875. In 1876
he became secretary of state to Pius IX., and in 1878 he
was appointed by Leo XIII. prefect of the piopaganda.

Sim'e-on Met-a-phras'tes, a theologian, who lived

in the reign of Constantine Porphyrogenitus. He was
the author of “ Lives of the Saints.” Died in 976.
Sim'e-on Se'thus or Simeon Seth, a learned

Greek writer of the eleventh century, was a resident

of Constantinople. He was the author of a treatise

on edible things and their properties, which has been
translated into Latin under the title of “ Syntagma
de Cibariorum Facultate.” He translated into Greek
the Arabic Fables of Pilpay

;
and the translation of a

fabulous history of Alexander the Great, from the Per-

sian, is also ascribed to him.

See “Nouvelle Biographie Generate.”

Simeoni, se-mi-o'nee, (Gabriello,) an Italian writer

on various subjects, was born at Florence in 1509. He
led a wandering life. Among his works is “ Devices
and Emblems,” (“Devises et Emblemes,” in French,

1:559.) Died in 1575.
Simiane, de, deh se'me'in', (Pauline d’Adhemar

de Monteil de Grignan—di'd&'miR' deh
deh gRfen'ySN',) Marquise, a French lady, born in Paris

in 1674, was a granddaughter of Madame de Sevigne.

Died in 1737. Her Letters were published in 1773.
Sim'ler, (Josias,) a Swiss Protestant minister ami

historian, born at Cappel, near Zurich, in 1530. He was
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professor of theology at Zurich, and wrote, besides
treatises on theology, a “ History of the Swiss Republic,”
(“De Helvetiorum Republica,” 1574.) Died in 1576.

See Stuck, “Vita J. Simleri,” 1577; Nic£ron, “Memoires.”

Sim'mi-as, a Greek grammarian, born at

Rhodes, is supposed to have lived about 300 B.C. Some
fragments of his poems are contained in the “Anthologia
Graeca.” Another writer of this name was the author of a
historical work, not extant.

Simmias of Thebes, a Greek philosopher, was a

disciple and friend of Socrates, at whose death he was
present. He and his brother Cebes are the chief speakers
(besides Socrates) in the “ Phaedon” of Plato. His
works are not extant.

Sim'mons, (Samuel Foart,) an English physician,

born in Kent in 1752, studied at Edinburgh, and took
his medical degree at Leyden. Having settled in Lon-
don, he was appointed physician of Saint Luke’s Hos-
pital and to George III., and elected a Fellow of the

Royal Society. He published several medical works.
Died in 1813.

Simms, (William Gilmore,) an American novelist

and voluminous writer, born at Charleston, South Caro-
lina, in 1806. He published a number of poetical pieces

at an early age, and brought out in 1833 his “ Atalantis,

a Story of the Sea,” which is esteemed his finest poem.
Among his numerous romances may be named “ Guy
Rivers,” (1834,) “The Yemassee,” (1835,) “The Parti-

san,” (1835,) “ Mellichampe,” (1836,) “ Pelayo,” (1838,)

“The Wigwam and the Cabin,” and “Katherine Wal-
ton,” (1851.) He also wrote a “ History of South Caro-
lina,” (1840,) a “Life of Marion,” (1844,) and other

biographical works, and was a frequent contributor to

various Reviews. Died in June, 1870.

See Griswold, “Prose Writers of America;” Duyckinck,
“Cyclopaedia of American Literature,” vol. ii. ; Allibone, “Dic-
tionary of Authors

“

North American Review” for October, 1846.

Sim'nel, (Lambert,) an English impostor, born at

Oxford about 1472, was the son of a joiner or baker. In
i486 he assumed to be Edward Plantagenet, Earl of
Warwick, a nephew of Richard III., and was supported
by many partisans of the House of York. The army
of Simnel was defeated by the royal army at Stoke in

1487. Simnel was taken prisoner, but his life was
spared.

Simolin, see'mo-leen',
a
(JoHANN Mathias,) an emi-

nent diplomatist, born at Abo, in Finland, was employed
by the Russian empress Catherine on important mis-

sions to Austria, Denmark, Sweden, and England. Died
in 1799.

Simolin, (Karl Gustav,) Baron, a Russian diplo-

matist, born at Abo in 1715. He was ennobled by
Stanislas Augustus, King of Poland. Died in 1777.
Simon. See Peter, Saint.
Simon, se'miN', (Edouard Thomas,) a French

litterateur, born at Troyes in 1740 ;
died in 1818.

Simon, (Jean Francois,) a French antiquary, born
in Paris in 1654; died in 1719.
SFmon, (John,) an English surgeon and anatomist,

born in 1810, studied at King’s College, became in 1844
a Fellow of the College of Surgeons, London, and was
subsequently appointed medical officer to the general

board of health. He published a treatise “ On the Phys-
iology of the Thymus Gland,” (1845,) and “Lectures on
General Pathology,” (1850.) The former obtained the

Astley Cooper prize.

Simon, (Jules,) sometimes called Jules Simon-
Suisse, a French philosopher and legislator, born at

Lorient in 1814. He was chosen in 1839 by M. Cousin
to supply his place as professor at the Sorbonne, where
he lectured about twelve years. In 1848 he was elected

a member of the Constituent Assembly. He published,

besides other works, “ Studies on the Theodicea of

Plato and Aristotle,” (1840,) a “History of the School
of Alexandria,” (2 vols., 1844-45,) and “Natural Re-
ligion,” (1856.) “His works,” says the “Nouvelle Bio-

graphic Generale,” “give proof of profound study, and
are remarkable for elevation of thought.” In 1863 he
was elected a member of the legislative body by the

voters of Paris, and was admitted into the Academy of

Moral and Political Sciences. He is an advanced liberal

in politics. In 1869 he was re-elected to the legislative

body, and in September, 1870, became minister of public
instruction. In December, 1875, he was elected a life

senator, and he was premier fir a few months at the

beginning of 1877. He was elected to the Academy in

1875. Among his later works are “ La Politique Radi-
cale,” ( 1 868, )

and “ Dieu, Patrie, Liberte,” (1883.)

Simon, (Richard,) an eminent and liberal P'rench

theologian and critic, born at Dieppe in May, 1638, was
a man of profound learning. He entered the congrega-
tion of the Oratory, studied the Oriental languages, and
became prolessor of philosophy in the College of Juilly.

His principal work is a “Critical History of the Old
Testament,” (1678,) which was condemned as unsound
and suppresse !. He was pros ribed by Bossuet as a

heretic, and was expelled irom the Oratory. Among
his works is a “ Critical History of the NewTestamen ,”

(1689.) Died at Dieppe in. 1712.
Simon, (Thomas,) an English engraver of medals,

born about 1612. He was employed as engraver to

the Mint during the Commonwealth. Died in 1665.

Si'mon Maccabae'us (mak-ka-bee'us) or Mat'thes,
[Fr. Simon Machab£e, seTnbN' mf'shi'bi',] called

also Tha'si, was the brother of Judas Maccabaeus. He
succeeded his brother Jonathan in 143 B.C. as high-

priest and ruler of the jews. He formed an alliance

with Demetrius Nicator, of Syria, who recognized the

independence of the Jews. Judea was invaded in 139
by an army of Antiochus Sidetes, which Simon defeated.

He was assassinated by his son-in-law Ptolemaeus, in

135 B.C.

Si'mon Ma'gus, [Fr. Simon le Magicien, se'miN'
leh mf'zhe'se^N',] a magician of Samaria, and a pre-

tended convert to Christianity, who offered money to

the apostles Peter and John to obtain from them the

power of conferring the Holy Ghost. For this he was
severely rebuked by Peter.

See Acts viii. 18, 19, 20
,
etc.

Simon de Montfort. See Montfort, de.

Simond, se'mbN', (Philibert,) a Jacobin, born in

Savoy in 1755, was a member of the French Convention
of 1792. He was proscribed as a friend of Danton, and
executed in April, 1794.
Simonde de Sismondi. See Sismondi.
Simone da Pesaro. See Cantarini.
Simonet, se'mo'ni', (Edmond,) a French Jesuit and

writer on theology, born at Langres in 1662; died in

1 773 -

Simonetta, se-mo-net'tS, (Bonifazio,) an Italian

historian, born about 1430. He wrote “De Persecu-

tionibus Christianas Fidei et Romanorum Pontificum,”

(1492.)
Simonetta, (Francesco,) an Italian politician, an

uncle of the preceding, was born in Calabria in 1410.

He became the chief adviser or minister of Galeazzo
Maria Sforza, Duke of Milan, and had much power
during the minority of that prince’s son. He was be-

headed, by order of Ludovico Sforza, in 1480.

Simonetta, (Giovanni,) an Italian historian, a bro-

ther of the preceding, was born in Calabria. He wrote,

in Latin, a “ History of Francesco Sforza,” (1480.) Died
about 1491.
Simonide. See Simonides.
SI-mon'I-des [Gr. h./iuvtSrjr ; Fr. Simonide, se'mo'-

n£d'J of Amorgus, a Greek poet, born at Samos,
flourished about 690-665 B.C. He wrote satires in the

Iambic metre. His satire on women is extant.

See K. O. Muller, “ History of the Literature of Ancient
Greece.”

Simonides of Ceos, a famous Greek lyric poet,

born at Julis, in the island of Ceos, about 556 B.C. He
became a resident of Athens in the reign of Hipparchus,

by whom he was patronized, and there associated with

Anacreon. After the death of Hipparchus (about 514)
he retired to Thessaly. He returned to Athens about

the time of the Persian invasion, celebrated the victory

of Marathon in verse, 489 B.C., and acquired great popu-
larity. He was employed by the Amphictyons to write

inscriptions for the tombs of those who fell in defence

of Greece against the Persians. For those who fell at

Thermopylae he composed an inscription which may be

5,
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translated, “Stranger, tell the Lacedaemonians that we
lie here in obedience to their laws.” He was intimate
with Themistocles, and was a rival of Pindar. His lat-

ter years were passed at the court of Hieron of Syra-
cuse, where he died in 467 b.c. His works are lost,

except small fragments. He excelled in epigram and
in pathetic poetry. Many witty sayings are ascribed to

him. He was victorious over HLschylus in a contest for

the prize which was offered for the best elegy on those
who fell at Marathon. He was greatly distinguished
for his moral wisdom and moderation.

See Eoissy, “ Histoire de la Vie de Simonide,” 1755 ; Schnei-
DEWiN,_“De Vita et Carminibus Simonidis Cei,” 1835; Ducker,
“De Simonide,” 1768; F. W. Richter, “Simonides der Aeltere
von Keos nach seinem Leben,” etc., 1836; K. O. Muller, “History
of the Literature of Ancient Greece;” “Nouvelle Biographie Gene-
rate “Fraser’s Magazine” for August, 1830.

Simonneau, se'mo'no', (Charles,) a French en-
graver, born at Orleans in 1645. He engraved the works
of several French masters. Died in 1728.
Simonneau, (Louis,) an engraver, born at Orleans

in 1654, was a brother of the preceding. Died in 1727.
Simplicius, sim-plish'e-us, (Stpr/lbaof,) a Neo-Pla-

tonic philosopher and commentator on Aristotle, was
born in Cilicia. He was persecuted as a pagan in the reign
of Justinian, who closed the school at Athens in 529 a.d.
He wrote commentaries on Aristotle’s “ Categories,”
“ De Ccelo,” and “ De Anima” and “ Physica Ausculta-
tio.” These are esteemed the most valuable of all the
Greek commentaries on Aristotle that are extant.

See Hoffmann, “ Bibliographicum Lexicon;” “Nouvelle Bio-
graphie Generate;” Buhle, “ Dissertatio de Simplicii Vita,” etc.,
1816.

Simplicius, sim-plish'e-us, an Italian prelate, born at
Tivoli, (Tibur,) became Bishop of Rome in 467 a.d. Died
in 483.
Simp'son, (Christopher,) an English composer,

born about 1610
; died about 1668.

Simpson, (Edward,) an English writer on chro-
nology and theology, born at Tottenham in 1578. He
became rector of Eastling, Kent. Among his works is

“Universal Chronology,” (“ Chronicon Catholicum,”
1652.) Died in 1651.
Simpson, (Sir James,) a British general, born at

Edinburgh. in 1792. He served against the French in
the campaigns of 1812 and 1815, and subsequently
under Sir Charles Napier in India. In 1855 he suc-
ceeded Lord Raglan as commander of the British forces
in the Crimea. He received from Napoleon III. the
grand cross of the legion of honour. Died in 1868.
Simp'son, (Sir James Young,) a Scottish physician,

born in Linlithgowshire in 1811, graduated at Edin-
burgh in 1832. He became professor of midwifery in
the university of that city in 1840, and was the first who
employed anaesthetics in obstetric practice, (1847.) In
1856 he received from the French Academy of Sciences
the Monthyon prize of two thousand francs. He was
elected president of the Royal College of Physicians,
Edinburgh, and a foreign associate of the French Acad-
emy of Medicine and of other similar institutions. He
was author of “ Contributions to Obstetric Pathology,”
“ Essays on Anaesthesia,” and other medical works.
Died in 1870.

Simp'son, (Matthew,) a bishop of the Methodist
Episcopal Church, was born at Cadiz, Ohio, June 21,
1810. While he was still an infant, his father died, and
the care of his education devolved upon his mother.
In addition to the ordinary English branches, he began
the study of German when he was eight years of age,
and the following year read the Bible through in the
German language. He afterwards studied Latin, Greek,
and Hebrew. He graduated as a physician in 1833.
He had joined the Church in 1829, and in 1839 he was
elected president of the Indiana Asbury University,
(Methodist,) and did much to promote the usefulness
and success of that institution. In 1848 he was ap-
pointed editor of “ The Western Christian Advocate.”
He was elected bishop in 1852. He took a deep in-
terest in the national cause during the war of the rebel-
lion, and by his zeal and eloquence contributed much to
strengthen the confidence of the people and to uphold
the hands of the government during that great crisis in

the history of the United States. Bishop Simpson was
an intimate personal friend of President Lincoln.
Simpson, (Thomas,) an able English mathematician,

born at Market-Bosworth in 1710. He learned the trade
of a weaver, and practised astrology or fortune-telling

in his early life. About 1736 he removed to London,
where he became a teacher of mathematics. He pub-
lished a “ New Treatise on Fluxions,” (1737,) and seve-
ral works on mathematics. In 1743 he was appointed
professor of mathematics in the Military Academy at

Woolwich. Died in 1761.

See Hutton, “Mathematical Dictionary;” “Nouvelle Bio-
graphie G^iterale.”

Simrock, sim'rok or zim'rok, (Karl,) a distinguished
German poet and translator, born at Bonn in 1802. He
published in 1827 a translation of the “ Nibelungenlied,”
and in 1831 a work entitled “Sources of Shakspeare’s
Plots in Novels, Tales, and Legends,” in which he was
assisted by Echtermeyer and Henschel. He also trans-
lated “Twenty Songs of the Nibelungen,” (1840,) pro-
nounced genuine by Lachmann, and several other Ger-
man poems of the middle ages. Among his principal
original works are his poem of “ Wieland the Smith,”
“ Legends of the Rhine, from the Mouths of the People
and the German Poets,” (1850,) and “Manual of Ger-
man Mythology.” He became professor of the German
language and literature at Bonn in 1850.

See Longfellow, “ Poets and Poetry of Europe.”

Sims, (James,) an English physician and botanist,
born at Canterbury. He published “ Observations on
Epidemic Disorders,” (1773,) “Principles and Practice
of Midwifery,” and other medical works. He was a
member of the Linnaean Society. Died in 1831.
Sims, (James Marion,) a distinguished American

surgeon, born in South Carolina in 1813. He removed
in 1833 to New York, where he was instrumental in

founding a hospital for the treatment of the diseases of
women. Died in 1883.
Simson, sim'son or zim'son, (Martin Eduard,) a

German jurist and statesman, born at Konigsberg. In
1810 he studied at Bonn under Niebuhr, and in 1836
became professor of law at Konigsberg. In 1848 he
was elected president of the National Assembly at

Frankfort.

Sim'son, (Robert,) an eminent Scottish mathe-
matician, born at Kirton Hall, Ayrshire, in 1687. He
became professor of mathematics in the University of
Glasgow in 1711, and continued to fill that chair about
fifty years. He produced an edition of Euclid’s “ Ele-
ments,” which was highly esteemed, and made some
discoveries in relation to the porisms of the ancients.

Died in 1768.

See William Trail, “ Account of the Life and Writings of R.
Simson,” 1812; Chambers, ‘‘Biographical Dictionary of Eminent
Scotsmen.”

Sina, Ibn. See Avicenna.
Sinan, se-nin', (Scipione Cicale,) an Italian rene-

gade, born about 1515. He became a Turkish general
and grand vizier. Died in 1595.

Sin'clair, (Catherine,) a daughter of Sir John Sin-

clair, noticed below, was born in 1800. She published
numerous tales and novels, which have had an extensive

circulation : among these we may name “ Modern Soci-

ety,” “Beatrice,” “Business of Life,” and “James Bou-
verie.” She also wrote several books for children, the
“ Kaleidoscope of Anecdotes and Aphorisms,” “ Shet-

land and the Shetlanders,” etc. Died in 1864.

Sinclair, sin'klair, ? (Charles Gideon,) Baron, a

Swedish general and military writer, born about 1730.

He served with distinction in many campaigns in France,

Prussia, and Saxony. Died in 1803.

Sinclair, (Sir John,) a Scottish statesman and phi-

lanthropist, born in the county of Caithness in 1754.
He studied at Edinburgh and Oxford, and in 1780 rep-

resented his native county in Parliament, being several

times re-elected. He was conspicuous for his efforts to

promote internal improvements in his country, originated

the board of agriculture, of which he became first presi-

dent, and founded a society for the improvement of wool.

Among his numerous and valuable treatises, which em-
brace a great variety of subjects, may be named his
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“ History of the Revenue of Great Britain,” “ Considera-
tions on Militias and Standing Armies,” “ Essays on
Agriculture,” and “ Statistical Account of Scotland.”
The last-named is esteemed a standard work. Died
in 1835.

See Chambers, “ Biographical Dictionary of Eminent Scotsmen ;”
“ Memoir of Sir John Sinclair,” by his son, 1837 ;

“ Edinburgh Re-
view” for April, 1803; “Blackwood’s Magazine” for July, 1837;
“Monthly Review” for June, 1808, and September, 1814.

Sin'clare or Sinclair, (George,) a Scottish mathe-
matician and philosopher, was professor of philosophy
at Glasgow. He published several scientific treatises,

and a work entitled “Satan’s Invisible World dis-

covered.” Died in 1696.

See Chambers, “Biographical Dictionary of Eminent Scotsmen.”

Sin'di-a or Sgin'di-ali, (DowTut Row,) a Mah-
ratta chief, born about 1780, was a grand-nephew of
Madajee, noticed below, whom he succeeded in 1794.
He was involved in war against the British, who, under
Sir A. Wellesley, gained a decisive victory over him at

Assaye in 1803. His army was defeated in several

battles in the same year, and he was forced to cede a

large part of his territories. Died in 1827.

Sindia, (Madajee or Madhajee, ma-di'jee,) a cele-

brated Mahratta chief, born in Ilindostan about 1741.

He was a warlike and energetic prince, made extensive

conquests, and became master of Delhi. His dominions
extended from the Ganges to the Nerbudda. Died in

1794 -

Singh, (Runjeet.) See Runjeet Singh.
Sin'gle-ton, (Henry,) an English painter, born in

London in 1766. He produced both historical pictures

and portraits ; among his master-pieces are a series of
illustrations from Shakspeare, “Christ Healing the

Blind,” “ Coriolanus and his Mother,” and “ The Storm-
ing of Seringapatam.” Died in 1839.

Singlin, slN'gllN', (Antoine,) a French theologian,

born in Paris, was confessor to the nuns of Port-Royal.
He preached with much unction. It is stated that Pascal

had so high an opinion of the solidity of his judgment
that he read all his works to Singlin before he published
them. Died in 1664.

See Goujet, “Vie de Singlin,” prefixed to Singlin’s “Instruc-
tions chretiennes,” 12 vols., 1736.

Sinnamus. See Cinnamus.
Sinner, sin'ner or zin'ner, [Fr. pron. se'naiR',] (Jo-

hann Rudolf,) a Swiss philologist, born at Berne in

1730 ;
died in 1787.

Sinner, de, deh se'naiR', (R. G. Louis,) a Swiss Hel-
lenist, born in the canton of Berne in 1801. He published

good editions of Aristophanes, Plato, Euripides, Sopho-
cles, and Xenophon, (1829-47.)
Si'non, [Gr. 2 'lvwv,] a semi-fabulous or fictitious per-

son, who, according to Homer and Virgil, acted an in-

sidious part in the siege of Troy. They relate that he
presented himself to the Trojans as a deserter from the

Greek army, affirming that the Greeks had abandoned
the siege, and that he ran away because they were about
to offer him as a sacrifice. By his artful tale and well-

feigned passion he imposed on the credulous Trojans,

and persuaded them to introduce the wooden horse into

Troy.
See Virgil’s “ jEneid,” book ii., 57-198.

Sintenis, sin'teh-nis or zin'teh-nis, (Christian
Friedrich,) a German theologian and miscellaneous

writer, born at Zerbst in 1750. His voluminous works
comprise sermons, educational treatises, and moral and
religious romances. Died in 1820.

Sintenis, (Karl Friedrich Ferdinand,) a German
jurist, grandson of the preceding, was born at Zerbst

in 1804.

Siofn, se-ofn', written also Se-o'na, [etymology
doubtful,] a goddess in the Norse mythology, whose
office it is to inspire the passion of love. She may be
said to be a sort of female Cupid. From her name a

lover is called Siafni.

See Thorpe, “ Northern Mythology,” vol. i. ; Mallet, “ North-
ern Antiquities,” vol. ii. Fable XVIII.

Sionita, (Gabriel.) See Gabriel.
Sirani, se-rl'nee, (Elisabetta,) an Italian historical

painter, born at Bologna in 1638, was a daughter of

Giovanni Andrea, noticed below. She imitated the
second manner of Guido with success, and acquired a
high reputation. Died in 1665.

See Lanzi, “History of Painting in Italy;” C. Bonafede,
“Elisabetta Sirani Azione storico-drammatica,” 1856.

Sirani, (Giovanni Andrea,) an Italian painter, born
at Bologna in 1610, was a successful imitator of the style

of Guido. Died in 1670.

Si'rens, singular Si'ren, [Gr. hupqvep, (singular
S eipr/v ;) Lat. Sire'nes or Seire'nes

; Fr. Sirenes,
se'rln',] mythical beings, who were supposed to have
the power of enchanting all who heard them sing. Ac-
cording to Homer and other poets, they lived in an
island near the coast of Italy, where they sat in a meadow
near the shore and allured those who were sailing past
the island

; and whoever listened to their song forgot

his home and remained with the Sirens until he perished
or became brutalized.

Siret, se'rV, (Adolphe,) a Belgian litterateur
,
born

at Beaumont, in Hainault, about 1805. He published,

besides several poems and dramas, a “ Historical Dic-
tionary of Painters of all Schools,” (1848.)

Siret, (Louis Pierre,) a French grammarian, born
at Evreux in 1745, published good works on English
and Italian grammar for French students. Died in

1797.
Siret, (Pierre Hubert,) a French preacher, born at

Rheims in 1754; died in 1834.

Sirey, se'rV, (Jean Baptiste,) a French jurist, born
at Sarlat (Perigord) in 1762, published several legal

works. Died in 1845.
Siri, see'ree, (Vittorio,) an Italian monk and his-

torian, born at Parma about 1615, was patronized by
Louis XIV. of France, who made him his almoner and
historiographer. He conducted for many years a jour-

nal entitled “ Mercurio Politico,” (15 vols.,) which treats

of events that occurred from 1635 to 1655. He also

published “ Secret Memoirs,” (“ Memorie recondite,”)

a journal in 8 vols. Died in 1685.

Siricius, se-rish'e-us, [Fr. Sirice, se'r&ss',] born at

Rome about 324 a.d., was elected Pope or Bishop of

Rome in 384. He issued decrees against the Mani-
cheans, Donatists, and other heretics. Died in 398.

Siries, see're-ls', (Violante Beatrice,) an Italian

portrait-painter, born in 1710 ;
died about 1760.

Sirleto, s^R-la'to, [Lat. Sirle'tus
;
Fr. Sirlet, s£r'-

IV,] (Guglielmo,) a learned Italian cardinal, born in

Calabria in 1514. He became keeper of the library of

the Vatican in 1549. He acted as intermediary between
the pope and the Council of Trent about 1560. Died
in 1585.

Sirletus. See Sirleto.
Sirmond, s£r'iti6n', [Lat. Sirmond'us,] (Jacques,)

a learned French Jesuit and antiquary, born at Riom in

1559, was for a time professor of rhetoric in Paris. He
subsequently examined the archives of the convents,

where he obtained many valuable manuscripts. Among
these he published editions of Apollinaris Sidonius, the

“Chronicles” of Idatius and Marcellinus, the “Opus-
cules” of Geoffroi, Abbe de Vendome, and other writers

of the middle ages. Sirmond was appointed in 1637
confessor to Louis XIII. He wrote several valuable

antiquarian treatises. Died in 1651.

See Briet, “ Eulogium J. Sirmondi,” 1653; Coi.OMifes, “Vie du
Pere Sirmond,” 1671 ; “Nouvelle Biograpliie Generate.

”

Sirmond, (Jean,) a writer, born at Riom about 1589,

was a nephew of the preceding. He was a member of

the French Academy, and received a pension from Riche-

lieu. Died in 1649.

See MoreIri, “ Dictionnaire Historique.”

Sis'e-but [Lat. Sisebu'tus] was elected King of the

Visigoths in Spain in 612 a.d. He was a zealous pro-

fessor of the Christian religion, and was an able ruler.

Died in 620 a.d.

Sl-sen'na, (Lucius Cornelius,) a Roman annalist,

born about 1 18 B.C. He was prsetor about 78 B.C. He
wrote a work on Roman history, entitled “ Historic,”

which was praised by Cicero, (“ Brutus” and “De Legi-

bus.”)

See Karl L. Roth, “L. C. Sisennae Vita,” 1834
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Sisifo. See Sisyphus.
Sl-sin'm-us, a native of Syria, became pope at the

death of John VII., in 708. He died in the next month.
Sismondi, sis-mon'dee, [It. pron. sis-mon'dee,] de,

[Fr. pron. deh sis'tniN'de',] (Jean Charles Leonard
Simonde,) an eminent Swiss historian and publicist, of

Tuscan extraction, was born at Geneva on the 9th of

May, 1773. He was educated in the College of Geneva,
and became a clerk in the counting-house of a merchant
or banker in Lyons. In consequence of the civil war, he
left this position in 1792 and visited England, the lan-

guage and institutions of which he appears to have
studied with much attention. In 1795 he removed with

his father to Val Chiusa, Tuscany, where he was employed
as a farmer for five years. He returned to Geneva in

1800, and published a work “On Commercial Riches,”

(2 vols., 1803,) in which he advocated the doctrines of

Adam Smith. Soon after this event he formed a friend-

ship with Madame de Stael, with whom he travelled in

Italy and Germany, (1804-08.) By the advice of his

mother, he devoted himself to the composition of history.

In 1807 he published the first and second volumes of an
important work, “The History of the Italian Repub-
lics,” which was received with favour. The sixteenth

and last volume appeared in 1818. “ Sismondi,” says

Mignet, “has traced this history with vast learning, a

noble spirit, a vigorous talent, sufficient art, and much
eloquence.” He contributed many articles to the “ Bio-

graphie Universelle” of Michaud. In 1819 he married
Miss Allen, an English lady and a sister-in-law of Sir

James Mackintosh. About this time Guizot offered to

him a professorship in the College of France, but he
declined it. Fie expended many years in writing his

“History of the French,” (“ Histoire des Frangais,” 30
vols., 1821-44,) which some critics consider his best

work. Sismondi was a Protestant and a republican.

His moral character is highly commended. He died at

Geneva in 1842, leaving no children.

See “Vie de Sismondi,” Paris, 1845; Lomenie, “Galerie des
Contemporains,” tome vii. ; F. A. A. Mignet, “Notice historique

sur la Vie de M. de Sismondi,” 1845 ; “Nouvelle Biographie Gene-
rale “ London Quarterly Review” for June, 1812, and September,
1843; “Edinburgh Review” for June, 1815; “Foreign Quarterly
Review” for April, 1829.

Sisto, the Italian of Sixtus, which see.

Sisto Rosa. See Badalocchio.
Sis'y-phus, [Gr. 2 iav<pog ; Fr. Sisypiie, se'sif'

;
It.

Sisifo, see'se-fo,] a fabulous king of Corinth, was called

a son of HIolus, a brother of Cretheus, Athamas, and
Salmoneus, and the husband of Merope. He was ex-

tremely crafty and deceitful. The poets feigned that

when Death was sent to take him he outwitted Death
and bound him in fetters ; and that for his various crimes
he was doomed in the infernal regions to roll up hill a

large stone, which, as soon as it reached the top, rolled

down again. According to one tradition, he was the

father of Ulysses.

sita, see'ti, written also Seeta, in the Hindoo my-
thology, the name of the beautiful and spotless wife of the

god Rama. As Rama was an avatar of Vishnu, so Sita

is regarded as an avatar of Lakshnri. (See RAma.)
Siun- (or Seun-) King, se-uN king, a Chinese phi-

losopher, regarded by many as the ablest of all the fol-

lowers of Confucius, flourished from about 270 to 220
B.c. He wrote a refutation of the doctrine of Mencius
that man is naturally good. He maintained, on the

contrary, that “ the nature of man is evil ; that the good
which it shows is factitious, (or artificial.”) He supports
his position with great ingenuity and force of reasoning.

He says, if man’s nature were good, men would not need
to be continually taught and governed ; they would do
right spontaneously. To live properly and virtuously
requires continual self-denial

;
but why deny our natural

inclinations, if these are good ? “ A straight piece of
wood,” he says, “ does not need the pressing-boards to

make it straight : it is so by its nature. A crooked
piece of wood must be submitted to the pressing-boards
to soften and straighten it, because it is not straight by
its nature.” As man is naturally crooked and perverse,
his nature needs to be corrected by the government of
wise rulers and the restraints of just laws. (See Legge’s
“Chinese Classics,” vol. ii. page 2 and pages 81-91.)

Siva, see'vi, the goddess of harvests among the

Wends and some other northern nations. She is called

in the Norse mythology Sif, which see.

See Thorpe, “Northern Mythology,” vol. i. p. 179.

Siv'a or Qiva, commonly pronounced (in English)
and sometimes written See'va, spelled also Shiva, [from
the Sanscrit adjective shivas, shiva

,
shivam, “prosper-

ous,” “ happy,”] the usual name of one of the gods of
the Hindoo triad ; also popularly known as Mah&deva,
ma-hS.' da'va, (generally called by the common people
of India Mahadeo, ma-hi' da'o,) or the “great god.”
Mahdsa (ma-ha'sa) is another, and one of the most
common, of his many names. He may be said to repre-

sent the destructive powers of nature ; and since, in the

present order of things, destruction seems necessary to

prepare the way for a renewal of life, he is also believed

to preside over generation or reproduction. In this lat-

ter character his power is typified by the phallic emblem
called in Sanscrit the Linga (ling'ga) or Lingam; which
is commonly, if not invariably, found in temples or places
dedicated to his worship. Among the gods of classic

mythology the character of Saturn, or Time, (who both
produces and destroys,) would, in its leading features,

seem most to resemble that of Siva ; but the attributes

and offices of the Hindoo deity are so multitudinous
that we must seek his counterpart, not in one, but in

several, of the Western divinities. As being the might-
iest of all the gods, as he is usually regarded at least by
the common people, and as his name Mahadeva would
appear to imply, he may be said to correspond to the

Zeus (or Jupiter) of the Greeks and Romans ; and, if we
take simply the radical part of the two names, Zeu or

Zev,* and SitA or Shiv,] the resemblance might well

seem to be something more than a mere accident. Add
to this that Siva is represented with three eyes, (one in

the middle of his forehead,) whence he was surnamed
in Sanscrit trilochand, (or “ three-eyed,”) and that the

Greek triophthalmos, having exactly the same meaning,
was also an epithet of Zeus.J It is, moreover, expressly
stated by Hindoo authorities that Siva had a thousand
separate names. Zeus also had a multitude of names;
in the noble hymn to Jupiter by Cleanthes the god is

addressed as nohjuvvfie, “thou many-named.” (See,

on this subject, Sir William Jones’s article “On the

Gods of Greece, Italy, and India,” in vol. i. of “ Asiatic

Researches.”)
In India, a country where the vegetation is so often

destroyed by the heat of the sun, it would be natural to

associate not only fire or heat, but the sun itself, with
the destroying power. Accordingly, not only fire§ in

general, but the sun in particular, is considered to be
one of the many forms of Siva. Again, cold, another
cause of the destruction of life, would seem to be an
especial favourite with Mahadeva, who is said to have
selected the inaccessible snows of Mount Kailasa (or

Cailasa) as his permanent abode. There his devoted
consort Parvati (i.e. the “mountain-born”) is ever at

* As it may have been pronounced by the ancients, and as it is

pronounced by the modern Greeks.

t So called in the common dialect of India.

t We are told by Pausanias that a statue of Zeus had been found
having a third eye in his forehead.

§ There is in one of the Puranas a singular legend, which runs
substantially as follows: One day, as Brahma and Vishnu were dis-

puting which was the elder, Siva came between them in great wrath,
saying, “ It is I who am truly the first born ; but I will yield my pre-
tensions to either of you who shall be able to reach or behold the
summit of my head or the soles of my feet.” Brahma instantly

ascended, but, having searched in vain in the regions of immensity,
he returned and falsely declared that he had seen the crown of
Siva’s head. When Vishnu came back from his search, he frankly

acknowledged he had not been able to find the feet of Siva. There-
upon Mahadeva cut off the fifth head of Brahma for his falsehood,

leaving him only four. This story seems at first sight sufficiently

absurd ; but if we may suppose that the Hindoos were acquainted
with the internal heat of the earth, (and why may not the nation
which was in advance of all others in some departments of mathe-
matics and astronomy have known something also of geology?) the
explanation of the fable is simple enough. Brahma is the earth

;

Vishnu, water, (including the sea ;) Siva, fire in all its forms. As the
highest parts of the earth (the mountains) can never reach the
heavenly fire, (the sun,) so the sea can never reach the feet or lowest
part of the internal fire of the earth. Brahma’s four heads are doubt-
less the four corners of the earth ; the fifth head may possibly have
been some mountain whose summit (like that of Vesuvius in the year

79 A.D.) was carried away by volcanic fire.

« as k; g as s; g hard; g as j; G, H, K, guttural; N, nasal; R, trilled; s as 2; th as in this. (Jf’Jp^’See Explanations, p. 23.)



SIVAJI 2026 SKELTON

his side. It is related that on a certain occasion, in

beseeching a favour of her lord,—or, as some say, in

mere playfulness,—she placed one of her hands upon
his forehead ; his middle eye (the sun) was completely

eclipsed, and, although she instantly took her hand
away, the period of darkness seemed an age to the in-

habitants of the earth. When she removed her hand,

it was covered with the perspiration from Siva’s temples.

Shaking off the moisture, she produced the Ganges. The
fable is related variously, but the universal tradition is

that the Ganges sprang from Siva’s hair ; and in many of

his pictures it is seen flowing from the top of his head.

As the destroying power, the office of Siva is to rid the

world of monsters, wicked men or evil giants; although
in this capacity his Sakti (Kali or Durga) is more usually

employed. (See KalI and ParvatI.) As presiding over
generation, he is worshipped with offerings by those who
are desirous of obtaining offspring. In this character

he is sometimes represented as Ardha-Nari, or Ardha-
Narisha, (see Viraj,) a being combining the two sexes

or two principles, male and female, of which the Linga
(or Ling) and Yoni are the respective symbols.

Siva has a great multitude of names, as Sambhu,* (or

Shambhu,) Rudra,t (rdod'ra,) and Nilakantha, (nee'la-

kun't’ha,) i.e. the “blue-throated,” because, when the

gods and Asurs churned the ocean, there came forth a

poison of such deadly power that it would have destroyed
all the inhabitants of the world had not Siva come to the

rescue and swallowed it
;

its only effect was to leave a

dark-blue mark on his neck or throat, whence he is often

called the “ blue-throated.” He is also styled Iswara or

Isa, (or 15a,) i.e. “ruler.” Mahesa is a contraction of
Maha Isa, i.e. the “ Great Ruler.

A worshipper of Siva is called by the Hindoos Saiva,
(si'va.) It may be remarked that while the pious Hindoos
render a sort of homage to all the gods, they have certain

favourites to whom they dedicate an especial worship.
In pictures, Siva is sometimes represented with one,

and sometimes with five heads, usually riding on a white
bull called Nandi. Like his consort Kali, he is generally

adorned with a necklace of human skulls, and often has a

trident (tris&la) in his hand. He frequently holds an
antelope in one of his hands, typical perhaps of his skill

as a hunter. His son Ganesa is usually near at hand,
sometimes as an infant in the arms of Parvati, and some-
times as an attendant waiting on his parents.

See Moor, “Hindu Pantheon;” Guigniaut, “Religions de
rAntiquite,” vol. i. book i. chap. ii.

Sivaji. See Sevajee.
Six, six, (John,) a Dutch dramatic poet, born in 1618

in Amsterdam, of which he became burgomaster. His
tragedy of “ Medea” was much admired. Died in 1700.

See De Bosch, “ Histoire de la Poesie Hollandaise.”

Sixte. See Sixtus.
Six'tus [Fr. Sixte, s£kst ; It. Sisto, s£s'to] I., a

bishop of Rome, of whom little is known, succeeded
Alexander I. He is supposed to have died about 128 A.D.

Sixtus II. became Bishop of Rome in 257 a.d., and
suffered martyrdom under Valerianus in 258 A.D.

Sixtus III. succeeded Celestine I. as Bishop of Rome
in 431 a.d. Died in 440.
Sixtus IV., (Francesco della Rovere—dSl '13 ro-

va'ri,) Pope, born about 1414, succeeded Paul II. in

1471. He was an accomplice or abettor of the Pazzi,

who conspired against Lorenzo de’ Medici, and he ex-

communicated Lorenzo for hanging the Archbishop of
Pisa. The clergy of Florence supported Lorenzo and
openly condemned the conduct of the pope. He ren-

dered himself unpopular by his nepotism, simony, and
other vices. Died in 1484.

See Platina, “De Vitis Pontificum Artaud de Montor,
“Histoire des Pontifes Romains.”

Sixtus V., [Fr. Sixte-Quint, sAkst'kiN'
;
Lat. Six'-

tus Quin'tus,] whose original name was Felix Pe-
retti, was born near Montalto in 1521, and in 1583
succeeded Gregory XIII. as pope. As a ruler he was
distinguished for his energy and munificent spirit : he
constructed the Vatican Library, the obelisk in the piazza

* From the Sanscrit shambha
, “prosperous.”

t Signifying a “storm,” or “ stormy,” according to some writers.

of Saint Peter’s Church, the great aqueduct called by
his name, and other magnificent public works. He also

founded several colleges, published editions of the Vul-
gate and the Septuagint, and edited the works of Saint

Ambrose. Died in 1589. He was succeeded by Urban
VII. It is reported that Sixtus V., before his election,

simulated the infirmities of old age so artfully that

the cardinals thought he had not long to live ; but as

soon as he became pope he threw away his crutch and
astonished them by his vigour.

See Tempesti, “ Storia della Vita e Gesti di Sisto V.,” 1754;
Ranke, “History of the Popes;” V. Robakdi, “ Sixti V. Gesta,”

1590; J. Lorentz, “Sixtus V. und seine Zeit,” 1852; G. Roger;,
“Vita di Sisto V. ;” “Life of Sixtus V.,” by G. Leti, (translated

from the Italian;) Segretain, “Sixte V et Henri IV,” 1861;
“ Nouvelle Biographie Generate.”

Sixtus of Sienna, an Italian monk and popular
preacher, born at Sienna in 1520. He wrote “Sacred
Library,” (“Bibliotheca Sancta,” 1586.) Died in 1569.

Sjoberg or Sjoeberg, sho'b&Rg, (Erik,) a Swedish
poet, born in Sodermanland in 1794. He published in

1819a collection oflyrics under the signature of Vitalis,
which gave him a high reputation. He also translated

into Swedish some of the works of Washington Irving.

Died in 1828.

See Longfellow, “Poets and Poetry of Europe.”

Sjogren or Schoegren, sho'gR§n, (Andreas Jo-
han,) a distinguished philologist, born in Finland in

1794. He studied at the University of Abo, and sub-

sequently resided in Russia. He was appointed in 1833
adjunct librarian of the Academy of Saint Petersburg,

and in 1845 director of the Ethnographical Museum of

that institution. He published an “Ossetic Grammar
and Vocabulary,” (1844, in German,) a treatise “On
the Finnish Language and Literature,” and other similar

works of a high character. Died in 1853.

Skadi, skA'de, or Ska‘5i, ski'the, [from skada, to

“injure,” cognate with the Danish shade, the German
schaden, and the English scath,\ in the Norse mythol-

ogy, the daughter of the Jotun Thiassi, (or Thjassi,)

and the wife of Njord, with whom, however, she does
not live harmoniously. Njord prefers the fertile plains

near the sea, or the ocean ruled by gentle winds, (see

Njord ;) but Skadi delights in the storms of the moun-
tains. Her dwelling is called Thrymheim, (the “home
or habitation of storms.”) She excels in running on
snow-shoes, and in shooting with her bow the wild beasts

of the mountain.
See Thorpe, “Northern Mythology,” vol. i. ; Keyser, “Re-

ligion of the Northmen.”

Skanda. See Kartikeya.
Skaiiderbeg. See Scanderbeg.
Skarbek, skaR'bSk, (Fredrik Florian,) Count, a

popular Polish writer, born at Thorn in 1792, was ap-

pointed in 1818 professor of political economy at the

University of Warsaw. Among his principal works are

his “Theory of Financial Science,” (1824,) “Theory of

Social Wealth,” (in French,) and a collection of “Tales
and Humorous Writings,” (6 vols., 1840,) which have
won for him a high reputation.

Skarga, skaR'gd, (Piotr Pawelski,) a celebrated

pulpit orator and theologian, surnamed the Polish
Chrysostom, born in Masovia in 1536. Having entered

the order of Jesuits at Rome, he contributed greatly by
his eloquence to the establishment of Catholicism in

Poland. He was for many years court preacher to

Sigismund III. He was the author of numerous ser-

mons, and of “ Lives of the Saints.” Died in 1612.

Skeat, (Walter William,) the Rev., a scholar of
early English, was born in London in 1835. In 1878
he was elected professor of Anglo-Saxon in the univer-

sity of Cambridge His principal work is his “ Etymo-
logical English D ctionary,” and he has edited “ Piers

the Plowman, and many other early English works.

Skel'ton, (John,) an English poet and scholar, born
about 1460. Having studied at Cambridge and taken
holy orders, he was appointed tutor to the Duke of

York, afterwards Henry VIII. His learning is highly

commended by Erasmus. Died in 1529.

Skel'ton, (Philip,) an Irish divine, born in 1707,

was the author of “ Deism Revealed,” and “ Proposals
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for the Revival of Christianity.” The latter was ascribed

to Dean Swift. Died in 1787.

Skinfaxi. See Norvi.
Skin'ner, (Ezekiel,) M.D., an American physician

and Baptist divine, born in Connecticut in 1777; died

in 1855.
Skin'ner, (John,) a Scottish divine and poet, born

in the county of Aberdeen in 1721. He published an
“ Ecclesiastical History of Scotland,” and a number of

popular lyrics. Died in 1807.

Skinner, (John Stuart,) an American journalist

and agricultural writer, born in Maryland in 1788. In

1819 he became editor of the “American Farmer,” the

first agricultural journal published in the United States.

He afterwards edited successively the “Turf Register,”

“The Farmer’s Library and Agricultural Journal,” and
“ The Plough, The Loom, and The Anvil.” Died in 1851.

Skinner, (Richard,) an American jurist and states-

man, born at Litchfield, Connecticut, in 1778. He was
elected to Congress in 1812, and in 1817 chief justice

of Vermont, and was subsequently twice elected Gov-
ernor of that State. Died in 1833.

Skin'ner, (Stephen,) an English philologist and
physician, born in London in 1623. He studied at Ox-
ford, and at Heidelberg. He died in 1667, leaving un-

finished an etymological dictionary, published, with

additions, as “ Etymologican Linguae Anglicanae.”

SkcfbelefF, (Michael Dimitrich,) a Russian gene-

ral, was born in 1843. In the Khiva campaign he com-
manded the a lvance guard of one of the columns with

distinction, but his reputation centres round his gallant

deeds at Plevna and the world-fame 1 passage of the

Balkans. He was a trusted leader of the national party

though always faithful to the Czar. In 1882 he was re-

called home in consequence of an injudicious speech at

Par s. He died in July of the same year.

Skoda, (Joseph,) a distinguished physician, born at

Pilsen, in Bohemia, in 1805. He became in 1846 pro-

fessor of clinics at Vienna.
Skovoroda, sko-vo-ro'di, known also as Gregory

Savitch, a Russian ecclesiastic and writer, born near
Kief about 1730. He studied theology at Halle, and,
after his return to the Ukraine, devoted himself to the

work of reconciling the so-called United Greeks with the

national Church. He died in 1778, leaving a number of

poems, moral fables, and a prose work entitled “ Sym-
phonon,” also some translations from the Homilies of
Saint Chrysostom. He is regarded as the greatest

writer the Ukraine has produced.
Skrym'nir, Skrym'ner, or Skrym'er, [supposed

to be so called from Skrum, “ show,” “ feint,” on account
of the illusions which he practised,] the name of a
mighty giant, (mentioned in the Edda,) who baffled,

with his magic illusions, all the prowess of Thor. The
god of thunder is said to have struck, with his terrible

Miolnir, the sleeping Sltrymnir on his head, putting forth

all his might. The giant awoke, and asked whether
some small leaf or a grain of dust had not fallen on his

head. The myth of Skrymnir is supposed to typify the

unconquerable might of a Northern winter.

For a particular account of Thor’s adventures with Skrymnir, see
Mallet, “Northern Antiquities,” vol. ii. Fables XXIII.-XXVI.

;

Thorpe, “Northern Mythology,” vol. i. pp. 57-65.

Skrzynecki, skzhe-nlt'skee, (John,) a Polish gene-
ral, born in Galicia in 1787, served with distinction in

the army of Napoleon against the Austrians and Rus-
sians, and, soon after the breaking out of the revolution
of 1830, succeeded Prince Radziwill as commander-in-
chief of the Polish forces. After the defeat of the Poles
at Ostrolenka, (1831,) he was deprived of his command,
and retired to Belgium, where he resided till a short
time before his death, in i860.

See “ Nouvelle Biographie G^nerale.”

Skytte, skut'teh or skit'teh, (Johan,) called also

Schroderus, a Swedish statesman and writer, born at

Nykoping in 1577. He was the preceptor of Gustavus
Adolphus, who appointed him president of the chamber
of accounts in 1620. He was employed in several
foreign missions, and obtained the dignity of senator.
Died in 1645.

See Neikter, “Monumenta et Literae Historiam J. Skytte illns-

trantes,” 1802.

Slade, (Adolphus,) an English naval officer, born
about 1804. He entered the Turkish naval service,

in which he effected several reforms. He published
“ Records of Travels in Turkey.”
Slade, (William,) an American Governor, born in

Cornwall, Vermont, in 1786. He served in Congress
from 1831 to 1843, distinguished himself by his oppo-
sition to slavery, and was elected Governor of Vermont
in 1844. Died in 1859.

Sla'ter, (Samuel,) an English artisan and mecha-
nician, born in Derbyshire in 1768. Having emigrated
to America, he established at Pawtucket, Rhode Island,

in 1790, one of the first cotton-factories in the United
States. Died in 1835.
Slater or Slatyer, (William,) Rev., an English

poet, born in Somersetshire in 1587. He became rector

of Otterden, in Kent. Among his works is “ Palse-

Albion ; or, A History of Great Britain, in Latin and
English Verse.” Died in 1647.
Slee'man, (Sir William Henry,) an English officer

and writer, born in Cornwall in 1788. He served in the
Indian campaign of 1812, and was appointed in 1820
agent for the districts of Nerbudda and Saugur. He
was the author of a “ Review and Analysis of the Pe-
culiar Doctrines of the System of Political Economy
founded by Ricardo,” “ Rambles and Recollections of
an Indian Officer,” (1843,) and other works. Sir William
was made a knight commander of the Bath for his

services in suppressing the Thugs, and for other reforms
in India. Died in 1856.
Sleidan, sli'din or sli'dfiN', [Lat. Sleida'nus,]

(Johann,) an eminent historian and diplomatist, whose
original name was Philipsohn, was born at Sleida, near
Cologne, in 1506. He studied law at Liege, Louvain,
Paris, and Orleans, and was subsequently employed by
Francis I. of France as his delegate to the Diet of Ratis-
bon. He became professor of law at Strasburg in 1542,
and in 1545 was sent on an embassy to England by
the Protestant princes, who had previously appointed
him historiographer of the Schmalkaldic League. He
was a deputy from Strasburg to the Council of Trent
in 1551. His principal work is entitled “ Commentaries
on the State of Religion and of the Republic under
the Emperor Charles V.,” (“De Statu Religionis et Rei-
publicas Carolo V. Caesare Commentarii,” in 25 books,

!55S.) It is highly esteemed for its accuracy and im-
partiality, and for the purity of its style, and has been
translated into several languages. Died in 1556.

See D. W. Moller, “ Disputatio circularis de J. Sleidano,”
1697; Am Ende, “Vermischte Anmerkungen den beriihmten J.
Sleidan,” 1780; Theodor Paur, “Commentatio de J. Sleidano,”
1842; “Nouvelle Biographie Gendrale.”

Sleidanus. See Sleidan.
Sleipnir or Sleipner, slip'nir, [from sleipr, “smooth,”

“gliding,” cognate with the English “slippery,”] a
wondrous horse belonging to Odin, on which the god
rode over land and sea. He had eight legs, which, ac-

cording to some writers, are simply expressive of his

extraordinary fleetness
;
others, with much plausibility,

suggest that the myth is intended to represent the wind
blowing from the eight principal points of the compass.
Sleipnir is occasionally spoken of as four-footed.

See Thorpe, “ Northern Mythology,” vol. i. ; Mallet, “ North-
ern Antiquities,” vol. ii. Fable XXI. ; also Matthew Arnold’s
poem entitled “Balder Dead.”

Sll-dell', (John,) an American lawyer and politician,

born in New York in 1793. Having removed to New
Orleans, he was elected to Congress in 1843, and in

1845 was appointed minister-plenipotentiary to Mexico.
He was subsequently elected (1853) to the United States
Senate, from which he withdrew after the ordinance of
secession was passed in 1861. During a voyage to

France, to which he was sent by Jefferson Davis, he
was captured from the steamer Trent, in November,
1861, by Captain Wilkes, of the United States navy.
Died in Lnndt>n in 1871.
Slingelandt, van, vfn sling'eh-lint', (Pieter,) a

celebrated Dutch painter, born at Leyden in 1640, was
a pupil of Gerard Dow, whose works he imitated suc-
cessfully in exquisite finish and minuteness of detail.

Among his master-pieces may be named the portraits
of the Meerman family, in the Louvre, upon which he
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is said to have been employed three years. Died in

1691.

See Charles Blanc, “Histoire des Peintres.”

Slingeneyer, sling'en-Ter, (Ernest,) a Belgian his-

torical painter, born near Ghent in 1823. Among his

works are “ The Death of Jacobsen,” “ The Battle of

Lepanto,” and “The Death of Nelson.”
Sloan, sl5n, (Samuel,) an American architect, born

in Chester county, Pennsylvania, March 7, 1815. He es-

tablished himself in Philadelphia, and published, besides

other works, the “Model Architect,” (1850-51,) “City
and Suburban Architecture,” (1859,) and “Homestead
Architecture,” (i860.) He also publishes the “Archi-
tectural Review,” (commenced in 1868.) Some of the

most important edifices in Pennsylvania and other States

have been built after his designs. Among these we
may name the Blockley Hospital for the Insane, near
Philadelphia, and the State Hospital for the Insane, at

Montgomery, in Alabama.
Sloane, slon, (Sir Hans,) a celebrated physician and

naturalist, of Scottish extraction, born in the county
of Down, Ireland, in 1660. He studied medicine and
the natural sciences in London, and subsequently visited

France, where he acquired the friendship of Tournefort

and other distinguished savants. Having returned to

London with a large collection of plants, he settled as a

physician in that city, and was elected in 1685 a Fellow
of the Royal Society. He afterwards spent some time

in Jamaica and other West India islands, where he
collected a great number of plants. After his return,

he became successively secretary to the Royal Society,

(1693,) physician-general to the army, (1716,) president

of the College of Physicians, (1719,) and physician to

the king, (1727.) About the same time he succeeded
Newton as president of the Royal Society. He filled

for thirty years the post of physician to Christ’s Hos-
pital, London, devoting his salary entirely to charitable

purposes, and assisted in establishing the Foundling
Hospital. He died in 1753, leaving his library of fifty

thousand volumes, a cabinet of two hundred volumes
of dried plants, and an immense collection of other

objects in natural history, chiefly accumulated by him-

self, to be offered to the nation for twenty thousand
pounds. This purchase being made by the govern-

ment, originated the British Museum. Besides numer-
ous contributions to the “ Philosophical Transactions,”

Sir Hans Sloane published the “ Natural History of

Jamaica,” (2 vols. fob, 1725,) a work of high reputation.

See “ Biograpliia Britannica Grandjean de Fouchy,“ filoges,”

tome i. ; “Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Slo'cum, (Henry Wadsworth,) an American gene-

ral, born at or near Syracuse, New York, in 1827. He
entered the Academy at West Point in 1848, and gradu-

ated there in 1852. In 1856 he resigned his commission
in the army, and adopted the profession of lawyer. Soon
after the civil war began, he became colonel of a regi-

ment of volunteers, and was sent to Virginia. He was
appointed a brigadier-general in the autumn of 1861,

commanded a division in the battles of Gaines’s Mill,

White Oak Swamp, and Malvern Hill, and was pro-

moted to the rank of major-general in July, 1862. He
commanded a corps at the battle of Chancellorsville,

and at Gettysburg, July 2 and 3, 1863. In August, 1864,

he obtained command of a corps in the army of Gene-
ral Sherman. He led one of the wings or columns of

that army in the great march from Atlanta to Savannah,
November-December, 1864.

Slodtz, slos or slots, (Paul Ambroise,) a painter,

born in Paris in 1702, was a son of Sebastien, noticed

below. Died in 1758.
Slodtz, (Ren£ Michel,) a French sculptor, called

Michael Angelo, was born in Paris in 1705. His
chief work is “The Tomb of the Curate Languet.”
Died in 1764.

Slodtz, slits, (Sebastien,) a Flemish sculptor, born
at Antwerp in 1655, was the father of Paul Ambroise,
noticed above. Died in Paris in 1726.

Slowacki, slo-vlts'kee, (Julius,) a popular Polish

poet, born at Wilna in 1809. He took an active part

as a soldier in the revolution of 1830, and published a

a, e, T, 6, u, y, long; 1, b, 6, same, less prolonged; a, e, I, 6, ii, y,

number of spirited lyrics in favour of the patriotic
cause. He also wrote epic poems, entitled “Jan Bie-
lecki,” “ Lambro,” and “Hugo;” also “Mazeppa,”
“Maria Stuart,” and other dramas. Died in 1851.
Sluse, sliiz, (R. F. Walter,) a Flemish Orientalist

and mathematician, born at Vise in 1622, was canon of
Liege. Died in 1685.
Sluys, van der, vin der slois, (Jacob,) a skilful

Dutch painter, born at Leyden in 1660. His favourite
subjects were festivals, conversation-pieces, and assem-
blies. Died in 1736.
Smalbroke, smawl'brook, (Richard,) an English

theologian, born at Birmingham in 1672 or 1673. He
became Bishop of Lichfield and Coventry in 1730, and
wrote a “ Vindication of Our Saviour’s Miracles,” (1729.)
Died in 1749.
Smalcius, smilt'se-us, or Smalz, smllts, (Valen-

tin,) a German Unitarian minister and writer, born at

Gotha in 1572. He preached at Racow, in Poland. Died
in 1622.

SmSFridge, (George,) a learned English prelate,

born at Lichfield in 1663. He became Bishop of Bristol

in 1714. He published a volume of Sermons, (1717.)
Died in 1719.
Smalz. See Smalcius.
Smart, (Christopher,) an English poet, bom in

Kent in 1722. He studied at Cambridge, where he be-
came noted for his classical knowledge, and subsequently
made prose translations from Horace and Phaedrus.
He was a friend of Dr. Johnson, who wrote his biogra-
phy. Died in 1770.

See Johnson, “ Lives of the Poets.”

Smea'ton, (John,) an eminent English civil engineer
and mechanic, born at Austhorpe, near Leeds, in 1724.
He commenced business as a maker of mathematical
instruments. He had great mechanical ingenuity, and
made improvements in hydraulic machinery. In 1759
he received a gold medal from the Royal Society for his

treatise “ On the Natural Power of Wind and Water to
drive Mills.” His greatest work is the Eddystone Light-
House, finished in 1759. He constructed Ramsgate
harbour, and was the engineer of the great canal of
Scotland, extending from the Clyde to the Forth. Died
in 1792.

See Smiles, “ Lives of the Engineers

“

Monthly Review” for

July, August, and September, 1791.

Smed'ley, (Rev. Edward,) an English divine and
miscellaneous writer, born about 1790. He studied at

Trinity College, Cambridge, where he obtained suc-
cessively four Seatonian prizes for English poems. He
also wrote a “ History of the Reformed Religion in

France,” and was editor for a time of the “Encyclo-
paedia Metropolitana.” Died in 1836.

Smedley, (Francis E.,) an English novelist, born
about 1820. He published “ Lewis Arundel,” (1852,) and
“The Fortunes of the Colville Family,” (1856.) Died
in 1864.

Smee, (Alfred,) an English surgeon and scientific

writer, born in 1818, published, among other works,
“ Lectures on Electro-Metallurgy” (1841) and “Electro-
Biology,” (1849.) He became a member of the Royal
College of Surgeons in 1840, and a Fellow of the Royal
Society in 1841. Died in 1877.
SmePlie, (William,) a Scottish surgeon and writer

on midwifery. He practised for some years in Scotland,
and afterwards in London. He gave many courses
of lectures on midwifery in London, and published a
“Treatise on Midwifery” in 1752. Died in 1763.
Smellie, (William,) a Scottish naturalist, printer,

and writer, born in Edinburgh about 1740. He printed
a good edition of Terence, wrote “The Philosophy of
Natural History,” (2 vols., 1790-95,) and translated

Buffon’s “ Natural History.” He printed the first edi-

tion of the “ Encyclopaedia Britannica,” to which he
contributed several articles. Died in 1795.

See Robert Kerr, “Memoirs of the Life of W. Smellie,” 2
vols., 181 1 ; Chambers, “ Biographical Dictionary of Eminent Scots-
men.”

Smer'dis, [Gr. S/teptbr,] a Persian prince, was a
younger son of Cyrus the Great. He went to Egypt
with his brother Cambyses, who sent him back to Persia

,
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and caused him to be secretly put to death. A Magian
who resembled Smerdis pretended that he was the son

of Cyrus, and usurped the throne. The false Smerdis
was killed by seven conspirators, in 521 B.C.

See Grote, “History of Greece;” Herodotus, “History.”

Sraet, de, deh smSt or smi, (Joseph Jean,) a Belgian

writer, born at Ghent in 1794. Among his works is a

“History of Belgium,” (1822.)

Smet van der Ketten, smit vfn der ket'ten, [Lat.

Sme'tius,] (Jan,) a Dutch antiquary, born in Gelder-

land about 1585 ;
died in 1651.

Smi'bert or Smy'bert, (John,) a Scottish painter,

born at Edinburgh about 1680, emigrated in 1728 to

America, and followed his profession in Boston. Died
in 1751.
Smidt, smit, (Johann,) a German diplomatist, born

at Bremen in 1773 ;
died in 1857.

Smiedel, smee'del, or Schmeidel, shml'del, (Ul-
rich,) a German traveller, born at Straubingen. He
was one of a party which went to South America
about 1534 and founded Buenos Ayres. He explored
the river Paraguay and visited Peru. An account of

his travels was published in 1554.
Smiglecius or Smigletius, smf-glee'she-us, (Mar-

tin,) a Polish Jesuit and logician, born in 1562. He
wrote several works against Protestantism, and a “ Sys-

tem of Logic,” (1618.) Died in 1618.

Smiles, (Samuel,) a Biitish biographer and com-
piler, born at Haddington about 1816. He was editor

of the Leeds “Times,” and published, besides other

works, a “Life of George Stephenson,” (1859.) “The
Lives of the Engineers,” (3 vols., 1861,) “Self Help,”
(i860,) “Duty,” (1880,) and an edition of the auto-

biography of James Nasmyth,” (1883.)

Smin'theus, a surname of Apollo, (which see.)

Smirke, (Robert,) a distinguished English painter,

born in 175 1. Among his master-pieces, which are

principaliy domestic and rural scenes and comic subjects,

we may name “ The Combat between Don Quixote and
the Giants,” “ Sancho’s Audience of the Duchess,”
“ The Gypsy,” and “ Prince Henry and Falstaff.” He
was elected an Academician in 1792. Died in 1845.

Smirke, (Sir Robert.) an architect, a son of the

preceding, was born in 1780. Having visited Italy,

Germany, and Greece in 1805, he published, after his

return, “ Specimens of Continental Architecture.” He
constructed a number of public edifices in London,
among which the British Museum is the most celebrated.

His other principal woiks are the new Post-Office, the

Mint, the College of Physicians, and the restoration of

York Minster. Pie was elected a Royal Academician
in 1812. Died in 1867.

Smirke, (Sydney,) brother of the preceding, also

distinguished as an architect, executed several works in

conjunction with Sir Robert. The New Reading-Room
of the British Museum is esteemed his mastei -piece.

He died in 1877 in his seventy-eighth year.

Smith, (Adam,) a celebrated Scottish philosopher
and political economist, born at Kirkaldy, in Fifeshire,

June 5, 1723. He was educated at the University of
Glasgow, where he remained from 1737 to 1740, and
at Balliol College, Oxford, which he quitted about 1747.
Having returned to Scotland, he formed friendships
with Plume and Lord Karnes. In 1751 he obtained the
chair of logic in the University of Glasgow. He became
professor of moral philosophy in the same university in

1752, and published his “Theory of Moral Sentiments”
in 1759. He was very popular as a lecturer. In 1763
he resigned his professorship, and accepted the place
of companion to the young Duke of Buccleugh, with
whom he travelled on the continent two or three years.

He associated in Paris with D’Alembert, Necker, Tur-
got, and Quesnay. In 1766 he returned to Kirkaldy,
where he passed ten years in the composition of the
work on which his reputation is chiefly founded, “An
Inquiry into the Nature and Causes of the Wealth of
Nations,” (2 vols., 1776.) Pie maintains that labour
rather than money or land is the true source of national
wealth. He also advocated free trade and opposed the
policy of those governments which attempt to control

the laws of supply and demand. After the publication
of this work he passed two years in London. He was
appointed one of the commissioners of customs for

Scotland in 1778, after which date he resided in Edin-
burgh until his death. He never married. Died in

July, 1790.
“ Perhaps,” says Mackintosh, “ there is no ethical

work since Cicero’s ‘ Offices,’ of which an abridgment
enables the reader so inadequately to estimate the merit,

as the ‘ Theory of Moral Sentiments.’ This is not chiefly

owing to the beauty of diction, as in the case of Cicero,
but to the variety of explanations of life and manners
which embellish the book often more than they illustrate

the theory. Yet, on the other hand, it must be owned
that for philosophical purposes few works more need
abridgment

; for the most careful reader frequently loses

sight of principles buried under illustrations. . . . That
Smith is the first who has drawn the attention of phi-

losophers to one of the most curious and important parts

of human nature—who has looked closely and steadily

into the workings of sympathy, its sudden action and
reaction, its instantaneous conflicts and its emotions, its

minute play and varied illusions—is sufficient to place
him high among the cultivators of mental philosophy.”
The same writer speaks of Smith’s “ Wealth of Nations”
as “perhaps the only book which produced an imme-
diate general and irrevocable change in some of the
most important parts of the legislation of all civilized

nations.”

See Dugald Stewart, “ Life and Writings of Adam Smith
Lord Brougham, “Memoir of Adam Smith,” in “Lives of Men
of Letters and Science;” Mackintosh, “General View of the
Progress of Ethical Philosophy ;” Chambers, “Biographical Dic-
tionary of Eminent Scotsmen ;” Allibone, “ Dictionary of Au-
thors;” “ Monthly Review” for July, 17S9, and April, 1776.

Smith, (Albert,) an English litterateur, born at

Chertsey in 1816. Among his principal works are

novels, entitled “The Scattergood Family,” “The Pot-

tleton Legacy,” “ Marchioness of Brinvilliers also the

“National Histories of Stuck-up People,” “The Idler

upon Town,” and other humorous sketches. In 1851
he ascended the summit of Mont Blanc, which adven-
ture he afterwards made the subject of a popular dramatic
entertainment. Died in i860.

Smith, (Alexander,) a Scottish poet, born at Kilmar-
nock, Ayrshire, in 1829 or 1830. He learned the business

of pattern-drawer. About 1852 he produced a poem
entitled “ The Life Drama,” which was greatly admired
by many. He was elected secretary of the University
of Edinburgh in 1854, and married Flora Macdonald in

1858. He contributed articles in prose to the “ North
British Review,” “ Blackwood’s Magazine,” and other

periodicals. Among his chief works were “ City Poems,”

(1857,) and “Edwin of Deira,” a historical poem, (1861.)

His style is censured as spasmodic by some critics. His
poetry abounds in beautiful images

;
but he is deficient

in sustained power. His prose writings have been much
and generally admired. Died in January, 1867.

See Allibone, “Dictionary of Authors;” “ Fraser’s Magazine”
for October, 1853; “Blackwood’s Magazine” for March, 1854;
“North British Review” for August, 1853; “Good Words” for

March, 1867; “London Review” for January, 1867.

Smith, (Andrew J.,) an American major-general,

born in Bucks county, Pennsylvania, about 1814, gradu-

ated at West Point in 1838. He commanded two divis-

ions which were sent by General Sherman to aid General
Banks, and took Fort de Russy, on Red River, March
14, 1864. He defeated the enemy at Tupelo, Mississippi,

about July 14, and aided to drive General Price out of

Missouri in October, 1864. He commanded a corps at

the great battle of Nashville, December 15 and 16, 1864,

and in the operations against Mobile, March-April, 1865.

He became a colonel of cavalry in 1866.

Smith, (Anker.) an English engraver, bom in Lon-
don in 1759. Among his test works may be named
the “Death of Wat Tyler,” after Northcote, and the
“Apotheosis of Handel.” He was elected an associate

of the Royal Academyin 1797. Died in 1819.
Smith, (Benjamin Leigh,) an Arctic explorer, born

in 1828. His last expidition was in the ill-fated Eira.
Smith, (Caleb B.,) an American politician, born in

Boston, Massachusetts, in 1808. He removed to Indiana,
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and represented a district of that State in Congress from
1843 to 1849. He was appointed secretary of the in-

terior in March, 1861, and resigned in December, 1862.

Died in January, 1864.

Smith, (Charles Ferguson,) an American general,

born about 1806. He graduated at the Academy of
West Point in 1825, and was employed there for many
years as instructor in tactics and commandant of cadets.

For his services in the Mexican war he received three
brevets, as major, lieutenant-colonel, and colonel. He
was appointed a brigadier-general in August, 1861, and
rendered important services at Fort Donelson, February,
1862, soon after which he was promoted to be a major-
general. He died at Savannah, Tennessee, in April,

1862. “The more perfect beau-ideal of a soldier,” says
Coppee, “ never existed in any army than General
Smith.”
Smith, (Charles Hamilton,) an English officer

and naturalist, born about 1790, publi lied, among other
works, a treatise “On the Races and Varieties of Man,”
and “ Observations on some Animals of America allied

to the Genus Antilope.” Died in 1859.
Smith, (Charlotte,) a popular English novelist,

born in Sussex in 1749. She was the author of “The
Old Manor-House,” “ Marchmont,” “Desmond,” “The
Romance of Real Life,” and other novels ;

also “ Elegiac
Sonnets,” and various other poems. Her life was
written by Sir Walter Scott. Died in 1806.

See Sir Walter Scott, Miscellaneous Prose Works; Mrs.
Elwood, “ Memoirs of the Literary Ladies of England,” etc.

Smith, (Christopher W.,) an English ornithologist,

born about 1 794. He wrote a work on the “ Ornithology
of Hindostan.”
Smith, (Edmund Kirby,) an American general, born

at Saint Augustine, Florida, about 1825, graduated at

West Point in 1845. He became a captain in 1855,
resigned his commission in 1861, and commanded a
division of General Bragg’s army which invaded Ken-
tucky in August, 1862. He was raised to the rank of
lieutenant-general, and directed a corps at the battle of
Stone River, which ended January 2, 1863. He had the

command of all the forces in Texas and Arkansas from
April, 1863, till April, 1865.

See a notice of General E. K. Smith in “Southern Generals,”
1865.

Smith, (Edmund Neale,) an English poet, born in

1668. His family name was Neale, to which he added
Smith. Died in 1710.

Smith, (Eli,) an American missionary and accom-
plished Arabic scholar, born near New Haven, Con-
necticut, in 1801. He went to Syria in 1826, studied
Arabic, and settled at Beyroot. In 1838 he explored
Palestine in company with Dr. Edward Robinson. He
translated portions of the Bible into Arabic. Died at

Beyroot in January, 1857.
Smith, (Elizabeth,) an English lady, distinguished

for her attainments in the languages, mathematics, and
the natural sciences, was born near Durham in 1776.
Besides Latin and Greek and the principal European
languages, she was versed in the Hebrew, Arabic, and
Persian. She wrote a “ Life of Klopstock,” and trans-

lated the book of Job. Died in 1806.

See Miss Bowdler, “Life of Elizabeth Smith;” Mrs. Elwood,
“ Memoirs of the Literary Ladies of England from the Commence-
ment of the Last Century,” vol. ii., 1843; “Monthly Review” for

January and June, 1811.

Smith, (Mrs. Elizabeth Oakes,) an American poet
and miscellaneous writer, wife of Seba Smith, noticed
below, was born near Portland, Maine. She has pub-
lished “The Sinless Child, and other Poems,” “Jacob
Leisler,” a tragedy, “Woman and her Needs,” (1851,)
and other works. Mrs. Smith has been a prominent
advocate of the rights of woman.
Smith, (Francis Pettit,) an English inventor, born

at Hythe, Kent, in 1808. He invented the mode of pro-

pelling steamboats by the screw, which was employed
in the royal navy about 1838. He was made curator of

the patent-office museum, South Kensington, in i860,

and was knighted in 1871. Died in 1874.

Smith, (Gabriel,) an English engraver, born in

London in 1724; died in 1783.

Smith, (George,) an eminent English Assyriologist.
In 1872 hediscovered and deciphered the Chaldean legend
of the Flood. He died at Aleppo while prosecuting

a search for antiquities in 1876, being then only thirty-

six years of age.

Smith, (George,) an English landscape-painter, born
in 1714; died in 1776.

Smith, (Gerrit,) a distinguished American philan-
thropist, born at Utica, New York, in 1797. After a
temporary connection with the American Colonization
Society, he withdrew from it in 1835, and became a pro-
minent and active member of the Anti-Slavery Society.
He was an advocate of temperance and other reforms,
and, having inherited one of . the largest estates in the
United States, distributed nearly two hundred thousand
acres of it among the poor, without distinction of colour.

He was elected to Congress in 1852. Died in 1875.

Smith, (Goldwin,) an English teacher and writer,

bom at Reading in 1823. He was educated at Oxford,
and bee .me regius professor of modern history at that
university in 1858. Among his works are “ Irish His-
tory and Irish Character,” “Three English Statesmen,
(Pym, Cromwell, and Pitt),” and “ The Empire.” He
visited the United States in 1864, and was appointed
professor of English history in Cornell University, at

Ithaca, in 1868. Since 1871 he has lived in Canada.
Smith, (Green Clay,) an American general and

lawyer, born at Richmond, Kentucky, about 1831. He
was appointed a brigadier-general of the Union army
about June, 1862, and served in several actions. He
was elected a member of Congress in 1863.
Smith, (Gustavus W.,) an American general, born

in Kentucky about 1822, graduated at West Point in

1842. He was a street commissioner in New York City
when the civil war began. About September, 1861, he
became a major-general of the Confederate army. He
succeeded to the command at Fair Oaks when General

J. E. Johnston was wounded, May 31, 1862.

Smith, (Henry,) called “the Silver-Tongued,” an
English Puritan minister, born in Leicestershire in 1550.
He preached in London, and was patronized by Lord
Burleigh. He wrote several religious works. Died
about 1595.

See Fuller, “Life of H. Smith.”

Smith, (Henry Boynton,) D.D.,an American Con-
gregational minister and scholar, born at Portland, Maine,
in 1815. He was appointed in 1855 professor of sys-

tematic theology in the Union Theological Seminary,
New York. He published “The Relations of Faith
to Philosophy,” (1849,) “The History of the Church
of Christ, in Chronological Tables,” etc., (1859,) and
other similar works. He became in 1859 editor of the
“American Theological Review,” and contributed to

Appleton’s “Cyclopaedia.” Died in 1877.
Smith, (Sir Henry George Wakelvn,) an English

general, born at Whittlesea, 111 the isle of Ely, in 1788.
He served with distinction in thepiincipal battles ol the
Peninsular war, and afterwards in the American war of
1812. He commanded as adjutant-general in the Indian
campaigns of 1840 and 1846, and had a prominent share
in the signal victory over the Sikhs at Ahwal. For
these services he was made a baronet and received the
grand cross of the order of the Bath. Appointed Gov-
ernor of the Cape of Good Hope in 1847, he brought
the Caffir war to a successful close in 1852. He was
created lieutenant-general in 1854. Died in i860.

Smith, (Horace and James,) English humorists and
miscellaneous writers, born in London, the former about
1780, the latter in 1775. They first became known by
their contributions to “ The Pic-Nic,” the “ London Re-
view,” and the “ Monthly Mirror the poems entitled
“ Horace in London,” in the last-named periodical,

being mostly written by James Smith. In 1812 they
brought out their “Rejected Addresses,” composed on
the occasion of the opening of the new theatre at Drury
Lane, the committee of which had requested a number
of addresses to be sent in, one of which should obtain
the prize. These poems, which are humorous imitations

of Coleridge, Wordsworth, Byron, Scott, Crabbe, and
other prominent writers of the time, met with brilliant
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success, and passed rapidly through numerous editions.

James Smith wrote for the so-called “entertainments”
of Charles Mathews “Trips to Paris,” “Country
Cousins,” and other comic sketches. He died in 1839,
and his “ Memoirs, Letters,” etc. were published by his

brother in 1840. Among the other works of Horace
Smith we may name the novels of “ Brambletye House,”
“The Moneyed Man,” and “Love and Mesmerism.”
Died in 1849.

See the “London Quarterly Review” for September, 1812;
“Edinburgh Review” for November, 1812; “Fraser’s Magazine”
for July, 1833, and November, 1834.

Smith, (James,) one of the signers of the Declaration
of American Independence, born in Ireland about 1719.

Having emigrated to Pennsylvania, he was elected in

1776 to the Continental Congress. Died in 1806.

See Sanderson, “Biography of the Signers to the Declaration
of Independence.”

Smith, (James,) of Deanston, a Scottish agriculturist

and mechanician, born at Glasgow in 1789. He pub-
lished in 1831 a treatise “ On Thorough Draining and
Deep Ploughing,” which improvements he was the first

to bring into general use. He was the inventor of a
reaping-machine, for which he obtained a gold medal
from the Agricultural Society of Saint Petersburg. He
invented other useful machines. Died in 1850.

Smith, (Sir James Edward,) an English physician

and botanist, born at Norwich in 1759. He studied at

Edinburgh, and graduated at Leyden, and, after his

return, became in 1788 one of the founders and first

president of the Linnaean Society. He had previously

purchased the natural history collections and library of

Linnaeus. He was appointed in 1792 teacher of botany
to Queen Charlotte and the princesses, and in 1814
received the honour of knighthood. His principal works
are his “ English Flora,” (4 vols.,) “ Flora Britannica,”

(3 vols., 1804,) “English Botany,” (36 vols., 1807,) with
more than 2000 coloured plates by Sowerby, and “ Flora
Graeca,” (1808.) He also wrote the principal articles on
botany in Rees’s “Cyclopaedia.” Died in 1828.

See “Memoir and Correspondence of Sir James Edward Smith,”
by Lady Smith; “Edinburgh Review” for April, 1833.

Smith, (Jeremiah,) an American jurist and states-

man, born at Peterborough, New Hampshire. He was
elected a member of Congress in 1791, served in that

body until 1797, and was chosen Governor of New
Hampshire in 1809, after which he held the office of

judge. His ability and merit are highly extolled. Died
in 1842.

See J. H. Morrison, “Life of Jeremiah Smith,” 1S45.

Smith, (John,) an English divine, born in Warwick-
shire in 1563, was lecturer in Saint Paul’s Cathedral.

Died in 1616.

Smith, (John,) an English writer on theology, born
in Northamptonshire in 1618, was a Fellow of Queen’s
College, Cambridge. Died in 1652.

Smith, (John,) Captain, the founder of Virginia, was
born in Lincolnshire, England, in 1579. He began at

an early age to display a propensity to daring adven-
tures. About 1600 he enlisted in the Austrian army,
and performed bold and successful exploits against the

Turks. He was taken prisoner, reduced to slavery,

killed his master, and escaped into Russia. Having
returned to England, he accompanied a party of emi-
grants who formed a colony at Jamestown, Virginia, in

April, 1607. He was captured By the Indians, and was
condemned to death by Powhatan, but his life was saved
by Pocahontas, a daughter of that chief. He became
the principal person of the colony, which was saved
from ruin by his energy and fortitude. In 1608 he ex-

plored the coasts of Chesapeake Bay, of which he con-
structed a map. He made a voyage to England in 1609,
and explored the coast of New England in 1614. The
latter part of his life was passed in England. He pub-
lished, besides other works, a “General History of Vir-
ginia, New England, and the Summer Isles,” (1627,) and
“The True Travels and Adventures of Captain John
Smith in Europe, Asia, Africa, and America,” (1630.)
Died in London in 1631.

See Hillard, “ Life of John Smith,” in Sparks’s “American
Biography,” vol. ii. ;

“ North American Review” for January, 1867.

Smith, (Sir John,) an English diplomatist and sol-

dier in the time of Queen Elizabeth, was sent in 1576
on an embassy to Philip II. of Spain. Died in 1600.
Smith, (John,) an English physician, born in 1630,

wrote a work entitled “The Portrait of Old Age.” Died
in 1679.
Smith, (John,) a learned English divine and anti-

quary, born in 1659, published an edition of the his-

torical works of the Venerable Bede. Died in 1715.
Smith, (John,) an eminent English mezzotint en-

graver, born about 1654. Pie executed numerous por-
traits after Kneller. Died about 1720.
Smith, (John,) of Chichester, an English landscape-

painter, born in 1717, was a brother of George, noticed
above. Died in 1764.
Smith, (John Blair,) born at Pequea, Pennsylvania,

about 1756, was a brother of Samuel Stanhope, noticed
below. He became in 1795 first president of Union
College, Schenectady. Died in 1799.
Smith, (John Pye,) D.D., LL.D., a learned English

divine and theologian, born at Sheffield in 1774, became
pastor of the Independent church at Homerton. He
received the degree of D.D. from Yale College, Con-
necticut, in 1807. Among his numerous and valuable
works may be named “The Scripture Testimony to
the Messiah,” (2 vols., 1821,) “ Four Discourses on the
Sacrifice and Priesthood of Jesus Christ,” (1827,) and
“ The Mosaic Account of the Creation and the Deluge
illustrated by the Discoveries of Modern Science,”

(1837.) Dr. Smith was also distinguished as a geologist,
and was a Fellow of the Geological Society and the Royal
Society. Died in 1851.

See John Medway, “ Memoir of the Life and Writings of John
Pye Smith,” 1853.

Smith, (John Raphael,) an English engraver and
portrait-painter, born at Derby about 1750. He was
chiefly noted for his mezzotint engravings, among which
is a full-length portrait of Charles James Fox. Died
in 1812.

Smith, (John Stafford,) an English composer of
great merit, was born at Gloucester about 1750, and
succeeded Dr. Arnold in 1802 as organist of the chapel
royal. He produced a number of admired glees and
madrigals, and published “ Antient Songs of the Fif-

teenth Century.” Died in 1836.
Smith, (John Thomas,) an English engraver and

amateur, born in London in 1766. He studied draw-
ing with the sculptor Nollekens, and subsequently
entered the Royal Academy. He published in 1800
his “ Antiquities of London and its Environs,” which
was followed by “Antiquities of Westminster,” (1807,)
“Ancient Topography of London,” (1815, 4to, with
thirty-two plates,) and “Nollekens and his Times,”
(1828.) He was appointed in 1816 keeper of the prints

in the British Museum. Died in 1833.
Smith, (Joseph,) the founder of the sect of Mormons,

was born in Sharon, Windsor county, Vermont, in 1805.

He was taken by his parents to Palmyra, New York,
about 1815, and, according to his own account, worked
on his father’s farm in his youth. The residents of that

vicinity, however, testified that the Smith family avoided
honest labour, had a bad reputation, and spent much
time in digging for hidden treasures. He pretended
that he received in 1827 a divine revelation written on
golden plates which were brought to him by an angel,

and that the “ Book of Mormon,” which he published
in 1830, was translated from those golden plates. The
real author of the “ Book of Mormon” was Solomon
Spalding, a Presbyterian minister, who at his death left

in manuscript an absurd story of his invention, purport-
ing to be a narrative of the migration of the ten lost

tribes of Israel to America, and maintaining the hy-

pothesis that the American Indians are descended from
the Hebrews. Smith obtained possession of this manu-
script, and published it with some additions. Having
made a number of converts, he removed with them to

Kirtland, Ohio, in 1831, and afterwards to Independence,
Missouri. The number of his disciples increased rapidly,

but they came into violent collision with the “Gentiles,”
and were expelled from Missouri about 1838, after they
had defied the officers of the law and committed many
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outrages. They next settled in Illinois and founded the

town of Nauvoo, where they began to build a great tem-
ple in 1841. Smith amassed a large fortune, assumed
the title of lieutenant-general and president of the Church,
and exercised absolute authority over his “ saints.” He
provoked the popular indignation by attempts to seduce
the wives of other men, and was arrested and confined in

jail at Carthage. In June, 1844, a mob broke into the

jail and killed Joseph Smith. He was succeeded by
Brigham Young. (See Young, Brigham.)

See “Autobiography of Joseph Smith;” “Mormonism; its

Leaders and Designs,” by John Hyde, Jr., 1857; J. B. Turner,
“ Life of Joseph Smith;” also article “Mormons,” m the “ New
American Cyclopaedia.”

Smith, (Melancthon,) an American naval officer,

born in the city of New York in 1810. He obtained

the rank of commander in 1855. He commanded the

steamer Mississippi in the battle by which Captain Far-

ragut took New Orleans in April, 1862. On the 5th

of May, 1864, he fought an indecisive battle against the

iron-clad ram Albemarle at the mouth of the Roanoke
River.

See J. T. Headley, “Farragut and our Naval Commanders,”
1867.

Smith, (Miles,) an English bishop, born at Hereford
in 1568, was one of the principal translators of the Bible.

Died in 1624.

Smith, (Richard,) an English Roman Catholic priest,

born in Worcestershire in 1500. He became a professor

of divinity at Oxford, and chaplain to Queen Mary. At
the execution of Ridley and Latimer, Smith preached a

sermon on the text, “ Though I give my body to be
burned, and have not charity, it profiteth me nothing.”

Died in 1563.
Smith, (Richard,) an English polemical writer, born

in Lincolnshire in 1566. He wrote in defence of popery.

Died in 1655.
Smith, (Robert,) D.D., an English divine and dis-

tinguished mathematician, born in 1689, was preceptor
to the Duke of Cumberland. He became Plumian pro-

fessor of astronomy at Cambridge in 1716, and in 1742
succeeded Bentley as master of Trinity College. He
was the author of a treatise entitled “ Harmonics, or

the Philosophy of Musical Sounds,” and a “Complete
System of Optics,” (2 vols. 4to, 1738:) the latter is es-

teemed a standard work. Dr. Smith was a cousin of

Roger Cotes, some of whose writings he published. He
had been elected a Fellow of the Royal Society in 1718.

Died in 1768.

Smith, (Robert,) of Maryland, an American minister

of state, born about 1757. He was secretary of the navy
from January, 1802, to March, 1805, and secretary of

state from March, 1809, to Nov., 1811. Died in 1842.

Smith, (Robert Angus, )
F.R. S., a Scottish chemist,

born near Glasgow about 1817. He wrote, besides other
works, a “ Life of Dalton and a History of the Atomic
Theory.” Died in 1883.

Smith, (Robert Payne,) an English clergyman, dis-

tinguished as a Hebraist and Aiabic scholar, was born
in 1818. He became in 1865 regius professorof divinity

in the University of Oxford, and in 1871 Dean of Canter-
bury. He published, besides other works, “ The Authen-
ticity and Messianic Interpretation of the Prophecies of
Isaiah vindicated in a Course of Sermons,” (Oxford,
1862.) He is engaged upon a Syriac lexicon, part of
which has already appeared.

Smith, (Samuel,) an English writer of religious
tracts, born in Worcestershire in 1588, was a Presbyterian
preacher during the civil war. tie wr-te, besides other
works, “The Great Assize.” Died after 1660.
Smith, (Samuel,) an American historian, born at

Burlington, New Jersey, in 1720. He published a “His-
tory of New Jersey,” (1755.) Died in 1776.
Smith, (Samuel,) an English engraver of great merit,

lived in the eighteenth century.

Smith, (Samuel Francis,) D.D., an American Bap-
tist divine, born at Boston in 1808. He became in 1842
editor of the “Christian Review,” at Newton, Massa-
chusetts. He has published a number of popular lyrics

and hymns.

Smith, (Samuel J. ,) an American poet, born near
Burlington, New Jersey, in 1771. He died in 1835, and
his “Miscellaneous Writings” were published in 1836.

See Cleveland’s “Compendium of American Literature.”

Smith, (Samuel Stanhope,) D.D., LL.D., an Amer-
ican Presbyterian divine, born at Pequea, Pennsylvania,
in 1750. He was appointed in 1779 professor of moral
philosophy in the College of New Jersey, and in 1794
succeeded his father-in-law, Dr. Witherspoon, as presi-

dent of that institution. He was the author of “Lec-
tures on the Evidences of the Christian Religion,” and
other works. Died in 1819.
Smith, (Seba,) an American writer, born at Buck-

field, Maine. He published in 1833, under the name of
“ Major Jack Downing,” a series of humorous letters on
political subjects, which became widely popular. His
other principal works are “ Powhatan,” a poem, “ Away
Down East, or Portraitures of Yankee Life,” (1855,) and
“ New Elements of Geometry.” Died in 1868.

Smith, (Rev. Sydney,) a celebrated English divine

and writer, was born at Woodford, in Essex, in 1771. He
studied at New College, Oxford, of which he became a
Fellow in 1790. Having taken holy orders, he obtained
the curacy of Netherhaven, in Wiltshire, about 1795. He
became tutor to the son of a Mr. Beach, with whom he
passed about five years in Edinburgh, where he asso-
ciated with Jeffrey, Brougham, and other Whigs. He
was one of the founders and the first editor of the
“ Edinburgh Review,” the first number of which was
issued in 1802. He married about 1800 a lady named
Pybus, and removed to London in 1804. In 1806 he
was presented to the living of Foston-le-Clay, in York-
shire. He greatly promoted the cause of Catholic eman-
cipation by an anonymous work, entitled “ Letters on
the Subject of the Catholics to my Brother Abraham,
by Peter Plymley,” (1807-08,) which had a very large

circulation. In 1809 he published two volumes of Ser-
mons. For many years he was a regular contributor
to the “ Edinburgh Review.” He was appointed preb-
endary of Bristol, and rector of Combe-Florey, (near

Taunton,) in 1828, and obtained a prebendal stall in

Saint Paul’s, London, in 1831. Died in February, 1845.
Sydney Smith was greatly distinguished for his wit,

humour, and conversational powers. Among his works
is “Elementary Sketches of Moral Philosophy,” (1850.)

See a “ Memoir of Sydney Smith,” by his daughter, Lady Hol-
land, 2 vols., 1855; Allibone, “ Dictionary of Authors;” “Edin-
burgh Review” for April, 1850, and July, 1855; “ Quarterly Review,”
vol. xcvii., published in June and September, 1855; “Fraser’s
Magazine” for July, 185s; “North American Review” for July,

1844, (by E. P. Whipple.)

Smith, (Sir Thomas,) an English statesman and
scholar, born in Essex about 1512. He studied at

Queen’s College, Cambridge. Having spent several

years in France and Italy, and taken the degree of LL.D.
at Padua, he was appointed, after his return, regius

professor of law at Cambridge. After the accession of
Edward VI., he was appointed in 1 548 secretary of state,

and subsequently sent on missions to Brussels and to

the court of Henry II. of France. He was author of a
work entitled “The English Commonwealth,” (1584,)
a treatise “ On the Correct Pronunciation of the Greek
Language,” (in Latin,) and other works. Died in 1577.

See Strype, “Life of Sir Thomas Smith,” 1698; “Nouvelle
Biographie Generate.”

Smith, (Thomas,) an English clergyman, born in

London in 1638, wrote a treatise “ On the Credibility of
the Mysteries of the Christian Religion.” Died in 1710.

Smith, (Thomas Southwood,) M.D., an English
physician and writer of great merit, born about 1790.
He studied at Edinburgh, and subsequently settled in

London, where he became physician to the Fever Hos-
pital. He was one of the founders of the “ Westminster
Review,” to which he contributed several excellent

treatises, one of which, entitled “The Use of the Dead
to the Living,” obtained extensive popularity. His other
principal works are an essay on the “ Divine Govern-
ment,” “The Philosophy of Health,” (1834,) and a

“Treatise on Fever,” esteemed one of the most valua-

ble that has a.
t
pearcd on the subject. Died at Florence

in 1861.
See Allibone, “ Dictionary of Authors/*
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Smith, (William,) an English herald and antiquary,

fcrote a “Description of Cheshire.” Died in 1618.

Smith, (William,) of Chichester, an English por-

trait-painter, born in 1707, was a brother of George,
noticed above. Died in 1764.

Smith, (William,) an English translator, born at

Worcester in 1711. He translated Longinus and Thu-
cydides into English. He became Dean of Chester
about 1758. Died in 1787

.

Smith, (William,) an English statesman, was elected

to Parliament from Sudbury in 1784, and was a repre-

sentative from Norwich in 1802. He was an earnest

advocate of the cause of the dissenters, and of other

reforms. Died in 1835.
Smith, (William,) an English geologist, born at

Churchill, in Oxfordshire, in 1769, is called the father

of English geology. He was the first in England to

discover the constancy in the order of the superposition

of strata. In 1799 he published a treatise “On the

Order of the Strata and their Imbedded Organic Re-
mains in the Vicinity of Bath.” He published the first

“Geological Map of England,” (1801,) and a larger map
of the same about 1815. He was an uncle of John
Phillips the geologist. Died in 1839.

See John Phillips, “Memoirs of William Smith,” 1844.

Smith, (William,) LL.D., an English philologist and
jurist, born in London in 1814. He studied in the

University of London, and afterwards became professor

of the Latin, Greek, and German languages at the in-

dependent colleges of Homerton and Highbury. He
published in 1842 his “Dictionary of Greek and Roman
Antiquities,” (1 vol. 8vo,) in which he was assisted by
other distinguished scholars. This was followed by the
“ Dictionary of Greek and Roman Biography and My-
thology,” (3 vols. 8vo, 1849.) and the “ Dictionary of

Greek and Roman Geography,” (2 vols. 8vo, 1857.)
These excellent works are probably the most valuable
of the kind in the language, and are illustrated by
numerous engravings. Dr. Smith has also written a
“ School History of Greece, from the Earliest Times to

the Roman Conquest,” etc., a “ Latin-English Diction-
ary,” (1855,) and other educational books. He is the
chief editor of a “ Dictionary of the Bible; comprising
its Antiquities, Biography, Geography, and Natural His-
tory,” (3 vols. 8vo, 1860-63.) In 1867 he became editor

of the “ Quarterly R view.” In 1870 he brought out
an English-Latin dictionary, and in 1875 a dictionary of
“ Biblical and Classical Geography.”

Smith, (Sir William Cusack,) a distinguished
Irish jurist, and frhnl of Edmund Burke, born in 1766.
He studied at Ox ro d, and rose through several high
offices to be solicitor-general for Ireland in 1800, and
baro of the exchequer in 1802. He had a high reputa-

tion for eloquence, legal knowledge, and moral rectitude,

and was an advocate of Caiholic emancipation and other
important refoims. Died in 1836.

Smith, (William Henry,) an English politician,

was born in London in 1825. He was the son of the
well-known bookseller in the Strand, and became a

partner in the firm. He sat as a conservative for West-
minster from 1868 to 1885, and after the Redi tribution

Act of that year for the Strand. He was financial

secretary to the treasury 1874-77, first lord of the

admiralty 1877-80, and secretary of state for war in 1885.

Smith, (William Loughton,) an American diplo-

matist and statesman, was elected to Congress from
South Carolina in 1789, and in 1800 was appointed
minister to Spain. He published several political works
and essays, under the signature of “ Phocion.” Died
in 1812.

Smith, (Sir William Sidney,) a celebrated English
admiral, born at Westminster about 1764. He entered
the navy at an early age, attained the rank of captain,
and commanded a flotilla against the French in the
campaign of 1796, in which he was taken prisoner.
Having effected his escape in 1798, he was appointed to

command a squadron on the coast of Egypt, and distin-

guished himself by his skill and bravery in the defence
of Saint Jean d’Acre against Napoleon’s army. After
signing a treaty with Kleber for the evacuation of Egypt

by the French, he returned to England, and was elected

to Parliament for the city of Rochester in 1802. He
became vice-admiral in 1810, and admiral in 1821. Died
in 1840 or 1841.

See Campbell, “Lives of the British Admirals;” John Bar-
row, “Life and Correspondence of Sir Wm. Sidney Smith,” 1S48;
Captain Marryat. “Memoirs of SirWm. Sidney Smith,” 1839;
La Roquette, “ Notice historique sur Sidney Smith,” 1850 ;

“ Nouvelle Biographie Generate;” “Blackwood’s Magazine” for

March, 1848.

Smith'son, (James,) an English chemist and scien-

tific writer, born in the eighteenth century. He studied

at Oxford, where he devoted himself to chemical analysis

and experimental physics. He published, among other

works, a treatise “ On the Composition and Crystalliza-

tion of Certain Sulphurets from Huel Boys in Cornwall,”
“ On a Saline Substance from Mount Vesuvius,” and
“ Facts relating to the Colouring-Matter of Vegetables.”

He was a Fellow of the Royal Society, and a friend of Sir

Humphry Davy and other eminent philosophers of the

time. He died in 1829, leaving the whole of his property
to found at Washington, in the United States, an insti-

tution, called by his name, for the increase and diffusion

of knowledge.
Smits, (Dirk,) a Dutch poet, born at Rotterdam in

1702. His productions, among which is “ De Rotte
Stroom,” (1750,) are eulogized by Gravenweert. Died
in 1752.

See Longfellow, “Poets and Poetry of Europe;” Graven-
weert, “ Literature Neerlandaise.”

Smitz or Smits, smits, (Gaspar,) a Dutch portrait-

painter, who worked in England and Ireland. He ex-

celled in painting Magdalens, and was called Magdalen
Smith. Died in 1689.

Smitz, (Louis,) a Dutch painter of flowers and fruit,

born at Dort in 1635 ; died in 1675.
Smol'lett, (Tobias George,) a distinguished British

novelist and historian, born in the vale of Leven, Dum-
bartonshire, Scotland, in 1721. He studied medicine at

Glasgow, and entered the royal navy as surgeon’s mate
about 1741. Having quitted the naval service in disgust

about 1744, he settled in London. He produced coarse

satires, entitled “ Advice,” (1746,) and “Reproof.” In

1747 he married a Creole named Miss Lascelles, and in

1748 published “Roderick Random,” a novel, which
was successful and displayed a great talent for humour.
His next work was “ Peregrine Pickle,” a coarse and li-

centious tale, (1751.) “Count Fathom,” another romance,
similar in character to the preceding, appeared in 1753.
He was not successful in obtaining practice as a phy-
sician. In 1758 he published a “Complete History of
England from the Earliest Times to the Treaty of Aix-
la-Chapelle,” (6 vols.,) which was received with favour,

although it has little merit except the style. He after-

wards wrote a “ Continuation of the History of England”
to the year 1764. During the administration of Lord
Bute, Smollett edited “The Briton,” a political paper
which supported the ministry and was denounced by
John Wilkes in the “ North Briton.” Among his

numerous works is “The Expedition of Humphrey
Clinker,” (1771.) He went to Italy for his health in

1770, and died, near Leghorn, in October, 1771.

Smybert. See Smibert.

Smyth, (Charles PiAZZi,)a son of William Henry
Smyth, was born in 1820. He has written “ Teneriffe,

an Astronomer’s Experiment, or Specialities of a Resi-

dence above the Clouds,” “ Three Cities in Russia,”

and tlnee works on the great pyramid of Egypt.

Smyth, (James Carmichael,) a Scottish physician,

born in 1741, published several medical works, and di--

covered a method of preventing contagion by the use cf

nitrous vapour. He was a Fellow of the Royal Society.

Died in 1821.

Smyth, (Thomas,) D.D., born at Belfast, Ireland, in

1808, emigrated to the United States, and in 1832 be-

came pastor of the Second Presbyterian Church in

Charleston, South Carolina. He published “ The Life

and Character of Calvin Defended,” and other theologi-

cal and controversial works. Died in 1873.

Smyth, (Thomas A.,) a general, born in Ireland,

emigrated to the United States. For his conduct at
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Cold Harbour, June, 1864, he was appointed a brigadier-

general. He was killed near Farmville, Virginia, in

April, 1865.

Smyth, (William,) an English poet and scholar,

born at Liverpool in 1766. He took his degree at

Cambridge, where he was appointed in 1809 professor

of modern history. He published a treatise “ On the

Evidences of Christianity,” “ English Lyrics,” and a

collection of “ Lectures.” Died in 1849.

Smyth, (William Henry,) an English naval officer,

born in Westminster in 1788, was employed in 1823
in a survey of the coast of Sardinia. He published

a “ Sketch of the Present State of the Island of Sar-

dinia,” and “ The Mediterranean : a Memoir, Physical,

Historical, and Nautical,” (1854.) He was made a

rear-admiral in 1853. Died in 1865.

His son, Charles P. Smyth, has published a work
entitled “ Teneriffe : an Astronomer’s Visit,” giving an
account of his scientific observations.

See “ Fraser’s Magazine” for March, 1866.

Snape, (Andrew,) an English theologian, born at

Hampton Court about 1670. He wrote against Hoadly.
Died in 1742.

Snayers, sni'ers, (Henry,) a skilful Flemish en-

graver, born at Antwerp in 1612. He engraved some
works of Rubens.
Snayers, (Pierre,) a Flemish painter, born at Ant-

werp in 1593. He painted landscapes and battles. Died
in 1670.

Snell, (Ludwig,) born at Idstein, in the duchy of

Nassau, in 1785, became professor of political science

at Berne, in Switzerland. Died in 1854.
Snell, (Rudolph,) a Dutch mathematician and phi-

lologist, born at Oudenarde in 1547, became professor

of mathematics at Leyden. Died in 1613.

Snell, (Wilhelm,) a German jurist, brother of Lud-
wig, noticed above, was born at Idstein in 1789. He
became successively professor of law at Bale, Zurich,

and Berne, in Switzerland. Died in 1851.

Snell, [Lat. Snel'lius,] (Willebrod,
)

a Dutch
mathematician, born at Leyden in 1591, was a son of

Rudolph, noticed above. He discovered the law of the

refraction of light, that the sines of the angles of incidence

and refraction have to each other a constant ratio. He
published, besides other works, “ Cyclometricus,” (1621,)

a treatise on the measurement of a circle. Died in 1626.

SeeFopPENS, “Bibliotheca Belgica;” Montucla, “Histoire des
Mathdmatiques.”

Snellaert, snel'ltRt, (Ferdinand Augustyn,) a

distinguished Belgian writer, born at Courtrai in 1809.

Among his principal works are an essay on the history

of Flemish poetry, entitled “Over de Nederlandsche
Dichtkunst in Belgie,” (1838,) and “A Brief Sketch of

Dutch and Flemish Literature,” (“ Kort Begrip eener
Geschiedenis der Nederlandsche Letterkunde,” 1849.)

He has founded a society for the cultivation of the

Flemish language.
Snellincks, snSl'linlcs, or Snellinx, (Jan,) a Flem-

ish painter of history and battles, born at Mechlin in

1544. He worked at Antwerp. Died in 1638.

Snellius. See Snell.
Sne'then, (Nicholas,) an American Methodist di-

vine, born on Long Island in 1769, settled in Maryland,
and was elected chaplain to Congress. He was an
eloquent and popular preacher, and one of the principal

founders of the Methodist Protestant Church. Died in

1845.
Sneyders. See Snyders.
Sniadecki, sne-l-dSts'skee, (Andrew,) a Polish

physiologist, born in 1768, studied at Pavia under Gal-
vani and Volta, and subsequently at Edinburgh. He
became professor of chemistry and pharmacy at Wilna
in 1797. He was the author of a “Theory of Organic
Existences,” (in Polish,) which is regarded as a standard
work and has been translated into French and German.
Died in 1838.

See Balinski, “ Biographie d’A. Sniadecki,” 1S46.

Sniadecki,(John,) a celebrated Polish mathematician
and astronomer, born in Gnesen in 1756, was a brother
of Andrew, noticed above. He studied at Cracow, and
subsequently visited Paris, where he made the acquaint-

ance of D’Alembert, Laplace, and other eminent savants,
and on his return to Poland became professor of astron-
omy and mathematics at Cracow. Having resided for a
time in England, and made another tour on the continent,
he was appointed in 1806 rector of the University of
Wilna, which under his direction obtained the highest
reputation for the culture of the exact sciences. Snia-
decki was a corresponding member of the Saint Peters-
burg Academy, to which he contributed a number of
valuable astronomical observations. He published a
“ Physical and Mathematical Description of the Globe,”
“ Philosophy of the Human Mind,” in which he opposes
the system of Kant, “Spherical Trigonometry,” (1820,)
“Miscellaneous Writings,” 2 vols., (1822-24,) and other
works, which are highly esteemed. Died in 1830.
Snorri-Sturluson, snoR'ree stur'lu-son, written also

-Sturleson or -Sturulson, one of the most eminent
poets and scholars of Iceland, was born in 1178. He
was educated by the learned Ion, and soon distinguished
himself by his attainments in almost every department
of knowledge. He was afterwards appointed to the high
office of interpreter of the law, and obtained the rank
of jarl, (a word etymologically related and nearly corre-

sponding to our “earl.”) His avarice and his turbulent
disposition, however, involved him in a quarrel with his

own family, several of whom joined a faction of his ene-
mies, and he was murdered by his own sons-in-law, (1241.)
His greatest work is a collection of sagas, entitled the
“ Heimskringla,” which has been translated into Latin,

Swedish, and Danish
; he is also supposed to have writ-

ten the first part of the Snorra-Edda, entitled “ The
Gylfa-Ginning,” the Scaldic songs called “ Kanningar,”
and “ Hattalykill,” (the “Key of the Wise.”)

See Cronholm, “ Dissertatio de Snorronis Sturlonidis Historia,”

1841 ;
“ Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Snoy, snoi, (Regnier or Renier,) a Dutch historian

and physician, born at Gouda in 1477. He wrote a
Latin history of Holland, “ De Rebus Batavicis,” (1620.)

Died in 1537.
Snyders or Sneyders, sni'ders, or Snyers, sni'ers,

(Francis,) an eminent Flemish painter, born at Ant-
werp in 1579, studied fruit- and flower-painting under
Henry van Balen. He afterwards devoted himself

chiefly to the delineation of animals and hunting-scenes,

which are among the most admirable works of their

kind. He was an intimate friend of Rubens and Jor-
daens, for whose pictures he frequently painted the

animals and still life. Among his master-pieces are

a stag-hunt, and other similar productions, painted for

Philip III. of Spain. Died in 1657.

See Descamps, “Vies des Peintres Flamands,” etc.

Soane, (Sir John,) a celebrated English architect,

born at Reading in 1753. Having studied for a time

under Dance and Holland, he was enabled, through the

influence of Sir William Chambers, to visit Italy as

a student of the Royal Academy. After his return to

England he was successively appointed architect to the

royal woods and forests, surveyor to Chelsea Hospital,

and professor of architecture at the Royal Academy,
(1806.) Among his principal works are the Free-

masons’ Hall, Dulwich Gallery, and the State Paper
Office in Saint James’s Park, London. He died in

1837, bequeathing to the nation his valuable collections

of ancient and modern art.

Soanen, so't'nfiN', (Jean,) a French prelate, born at

Riom in 1647, was an eloquent preacher. He became
Bishop of Senez in 1695, and, having identified himself

with the Jansenists, was suspended in 1727. Died in

1740-

See Abb£ Gaultier, “Vie de Soanen,” 1750.

Soave, so-ii'vi, (Francesco,) an Italian teacher and
writer, born at Lugano in 1743. He was professor of

philosophy at Milan, and professor of ideology at Pavia.

He published, besides other works, “Moral Tales,”

(“ Novelle morali,”) which are highly commended. Died
at Pavia in 1806.

See Savioli, “ Elogio di Soave,” 1806: “Vita di Fr. Soave,’

(anonymous,) 1815.

Sobieski, so-be-6s'kee, (James Louis,) a Polish

nobleman, a son of the following, was born in Paris in
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1667. He displayed great courage in the campaign
against the Turks in 1683. After the death of his father,

in 1696, he aspired to the throne; but the Poles pre-

ferred Augustus of Saxony. Died in 1734.
Sobieski, (John III.,) a celebrated Polish warrior

and king, born of a noble family in Galicia in 1629. At
an early age he distinguished himself by repelling the

invasions of the Cossacks, Tartars, and Russians, and
in 1665 was made grand marshal and hetman of Po-
land. In 1671 he defeated the Turks under Mahomet
IV., and took the fortress of Kotzim. On the death of

Michael, King of Poland, in 1674, John Sobieski was
elected his successor. The Turks, having again invaded
Poland, were soon after driven out by Sobieski, and a

peace was concluded between the nations. In 1683 he
marched to the relief of the Austrians besieged in Vi-
enna by a numerous army under the grand-vizier Kara
Mustafa, and, with the assistance of his French and
German allies, raised the siege of the city and expelled
the Turks from the country. He died in 1696, having
earned the reputation of one of the truest patriots his

country has produced.

See Coyer, “ Histoire de Jean Sobieski,” 3 vols., 1761; Sal-
vandy, ‘‘Histoire de Pologne sous Jean Sobieski,” 3 vols., 1829;
L. Rogalski, “Histoire du R&gne de Sobieski,” 1847; “Authentic
Memoirs of John Sobieski,” by A. T. Palmer; “Nouvelle Biogra-
phic G^n^rale.”

Socin. See Socinus.
So-ci'nus, (Faustus,) the Latin name of Fausto

Sozzini, (fows'to sot-see'nee,) [Fr. Fauste Socin, fost

so'sIn',] an eminent Italian theologian, born at Sienna
in 1539. He passed twelve years at Florence in the
service of the Grand Duke of Tuscany, and adopted
anti-trinitarian opinions. In 1574 he removed to Swit-
zerland. After he had spent three years at Bale in the
study of theology, he visited Transylvania, and in 1579
began to propagate his doctrines in Poland, where he
made many converts. He rejected the doctrines of pre-

destination, atonement, and original sin. In 1594 he
published a work “On Christ the Saviour,” (“De Jesu
Christo Servatore,”) for which he was violently perse-
cuted. Died in Poland in 1604.

See J. Toui.min, “Life of F. Socinus,” 1777; Samuel Przyp-
covius, “ Vita Fausti Socini,” 1636 ; Bayle, “ Historical and Critical

Dictionary:” Pisarski, “ Dissertatio de Vita F. Socini,” 1788;
“ Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Socinus, (L/elius,) an uncle of the preceding, and
the first teacher of Socinian doctrines, was born at Sienna
in 1525. He was versed in the Hebrew and Greek lan-

guages. About 1545 he emigrated from Italy, probably
to avoid persecution. He travelled or wandered in

France, England, Germany, and Poland. He appears
to have acted with much circumspection and reserve in

the assertion of his opinions, which were similar to

those of Faustus Socinus, and which neither Catholics
nor Protestants would then tolerate. Died at Zurich
in 1562.

See C. F. Illgen, “ Vita F. Socini,” 1814; “Nouvelle Biographie
G&tdrale.”

Socquet, so'kY, (Joseph Marie,) a chemist, born
in Savoy in 1771, became professor of chemistry at

Lyons in 1809. He published several works. Died
in 1839.

Soc'ra-tes, [Gr. Su/cparw ; Lat. Soc'rates ; Fr. So-
CRATE, so'kRit' ; It. Socrate, so-kRi'ti,] the illustrious

founder* of Grecian philosophy, was born at Athens
about 470 b.c. Several modern writers, on the author-
ity of Demetrius Phalereus and others, have given the
fourth year of the seventy-seventh Olympiad—that is,

468 B.c.—as the date of his birth
;
but this can scarcely

be correct, as we are told in the “ Apology” of Socrates
that he was then (399 b.c.) more than seventy years old :

hence he could not have been born later than 469 B.c.

His father, Sophroniscus, was a sculptor, his mother,
Phaenarete, a midwife. He was educated to his father’s

art, by which he supported himself after he was grown
to manhood. Subsequently Crito, a wealthy and gener-
ous Athenian, admiring the zeal for knowledge and the

genius evinced by Socrates, furnished him with the means

* “ He may be justly called,” says Cicero, “ the father of Philoso-
phy,” (parens Philosophiesjure did potest,) (“ De Finibus,” ii. 1.)

to procure books and pay his teachers in the various
branches of art and science then taught at Athens, and
afterwards became one of his most faithful and devoted
disciples. According to some writers, Socrates was a
pupil of Anaxagoras

;
but this is very doubtful, as Plato

represents him in the “ Phaedo” as Saying that he be-

came acquainted with the doctrines of Anaxagoras from
a book written by this philosopher.

Socrates served as a soldier during the Peloponnesian
war in three different campaigns. He was remarkable
for the fortitude, or rather indifference, with which he
bore the severest privations and hardships of a military

life. In one of the actions during his first campaign he
saved the life of his pupil Alcibiades, for which exploit

he would have received the prize of bravery, (uptarem ;)

but, at Socrates’ own request, it was transferred to Alci-

biades. In the second campaign, at the battle of Delium,
in which the Athenians were defeated, he saved the life

of Xenophon, another of his pupils. On this occasion,

when everywhere around him was fear and flight, he
exhibited a calm, determined courage which inspired his

pursuers with such respect and fear that they gladly

permitted him to retreat unmolested. He afterwards,

as senator, displayed a far higher and rarer courage.
He was ordered by the Thirty Tyrants to assist in

bringing back to Athens Leon, who, to escape their

tyranny, had fled to Salamis. Socrates firmly refused

to take any part in the affair, for which he would per-

haps have suffered death had not the government of

the Thirty been soon after overthrown. On a previous
occasion, when president (epis'tates) of the Prytanes,

his inflexible devotion to justice was still more signally

shown. The question before the assembly was the sen-

tence to be passed on the admirals who had neglected

to bury the dead after the battle of Arginusae. The
burial of the dead was regarded by the ancient Greeks
as among the most important and sacred of all duties.

It was, however, clearly proved that, owing to a violent

storm, it was impossible to recover the bodies of the

slain. Had the question then been put to vote, the ad-

mirals would beyond doubt have been acquitted. But
the accusers succeeded in adjourning the assembly, on
the pretext that it was then too dark to count the hands
of the voters. Meanwhile, everything possible was done
to inflame the minds of the people against the accused.

In their pity for the dead, the multitude lost sight of

their duty to the living. The votes were to be given on
the general question whether the admirals had been
guilty in omitting the recovery of the bodies of those

who fell at Arginusae. If they should be found guilty,

the penalty for all was death and the confiscation of

their property. But it was contrary to law to condemn
all by one vote of the assembly. Socrates, as epistates,

refused to put the question to vote ;
he would in no wise

sanction what was illegal and unjust. The populace be-

came furious, and demanded that those who opposed
their will should themselves be punished. The other

prytanes yielded
;

Socrates alone remained firm and
unmoved by the menaces of the angry multitude.* So
the question could not be put to vote that day, and the

assembly was again adjourned. Afterwards, however,
another epistates was chosen, and the admirals were
condemned. (See Wigger’s “Life of Socrates,” pp. lii.-

lv.) Socrates appears to have held no office in the gov-
ernment except that of senator, already referred to. He
believed that he was called by Heaven to a different

class of duties,—to be a teacher of wisdom and virtue,

—and, therefore, the voice of the divinity! within him had

* It seems more than probable that Horace had before his mind
the example of Socrates braving the fury of the Athenian mob, and
resisting the tyrannical command of the Thirty, when he wrote those

well-known lines “ On the Just Man,” (lib. iii.
, ode 3.)

“ Justum et tenacem propositi virum
Non civium ardor prava jubentium,
Non vultus instantis tyranni

Mente quatit solida.”

t It may not be improper to caution the reader against a mistake
that has sometimes arisen from the use of the term “ demon” or
“ daemon” in speaking of the divine intimations which Socrates be-

lieved were sometimes given him. The primary signification of the ex-

pression to Saijuoviot', (from Saifiov, “god,”) which Socrates applied

to his supernatural monitor, is “the divinity,” or “the divine one.”
He doubtless meant simply to say that some divine power admonished
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warned him against engaging in the contests of a political

life. He availed himself of every opportunity of awaking
in the minds of the young the love of wisdom ; and, if

we may trust the accounts that have come down to us,

he was endowed not only with a talent for subtle and
profound reasoning, which rendered him more than a

match for the ablest sophists and rhetoricians of that

age, but there was also a marvellous and irresistible

fascination in his talk, of which history furnishes per-

haps no other example. HLlian calls this peculiar power
“ the Siren of Socrates.” “ When I hear him speak,”

saysAlcibiades,** “ my heart leaps up more than the

hearts of those who celebrate the Corybantic mysteries;

my tears are poured out as he talks,—a thing I have seen

happen to many others besides myself. I have heard
Pericles and other excellent orators, and I have been
pleased with their discourses, but I suffered nothing of

this kind; nor was my soul ever on these occasions

disturbed and filled with self-reproach. . . . But he has

often affected me in the way I describe, until the life

which I lead seemed hardly worth living. ... I stop

my ears, therefore, as from the Sirens, and flee away as

fast as possible, that I may not sit down beside him and
grow old in listening to his talk. . . . But I know not

if any one of you have ever seen the divine images
which are within when he is serious and opens himself.

I have seen them ; and they are so supremely beautiful,

so golden, so divine and wonderful, that everything which
Socrates commands surely ought to be obeyed, even like

the voice of a God.”
It is impossible to state precisely at what time Socra-

tes first began to teach ;
but from the manner in which

he is spoken of in the “ Clouds” of Aristophanes, (repre-

sented for the first time 423 B.C.,) he must have been
already well known as a teacher of philosophy. Some
have assumed that, as the representation of that comedy
occurred twenty-four years before the death of Socrates,

it could have had no share in producing his condemna-
tion

;
but the truth of this is very questionable. It is

by no means improbable that a popular drama addressed

to the prejudices of the masses should leave upon their

minds a permanently unfavourable impression, which

any fresh cause might excite into active hostility.

Be this as it may, about 400 B.c. an orator named Lycon,

with Meletus, a poet, and Anytus, an influential dema-
gogue, brought an accusation against Socrates that he

disbelieved the gods of his country and sought to intro-

duce new deities, and that, moreover, he was guilty of

corrupting the Athenian youth. The judges declared

him guilty, leaving the punishment as yet undetermined.

When called upon to offer what he could in mitigation

of the sentence, he would make no concession. Con-
scious of innocence, he would not confess himself guilty.

His calm, dignified, and almost haughty manner ap-

pears to have irritated and incensed the judges, who
were accustomed to the most humble and even abject

behaviour from those whom they had condemned. He
closed his defence, or “apology,” with these memorable
words: “We must now depart, I to die, and you to

live
;
but which of us has the happier destiny is known

only to God.” He was sentenced to death by a majority

far greater than that by which he had been pronounced
guilty. By a law of Athens, the sentence could not be

carried into execution until the return from Delos of the

vessel which had been sent thither on the periodic reli-

gious embassy or mission called Theoria. This obtained

for him a reprieve of thirty days, which he spent in con-

versation with his friends on the highest and most im-

portant subjects,—among others, on the duty of obeying

the laws, and not seeking to escape from them, even in

cases, like his own, where they might seem to be applied

unjustly; and on the immortality of the soul, for his

own belief in which he gave perhaps the most admirable

arguments that have ever yet been offered by the human
intellect in support of that sublime doctrine.

him to do or not to do certain things. The suggestion of some modern
writers that Socrates used to Sai/xoi/ioi' merely to express certain

intuitions or practical judgments which he could not readily explain,

will scarcely bear examination. It appears to be quite evident that

he himself considered these intimations to be not merely inexplicable,

but, in the strictest sense, supernatural and divine.
* See Plato’s “ Banquet,” (or “Symposium.”)
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When at length the sacred vessel had returned from
Delos, and the order was sent for his execution, he
drank the fatal hemlock with the utmost composure, as
one who was setting out on a happy journey might drink
to the health of the friends he left behind. In the clos-

ing scene of his life he was serene and even cheerful,
but in his manner there was nothing like bravado, no-
thing in his conduct or language that was not indicative
of simplicity and entire sincerity. He approached his

death not as one who’demanded of the gods a happy
futurity in return for a virtuous life, but rather as one
who had a firm though humble hope that the Great
Being, whom he believed to exercise a benevolent and
constant care for man, would free him from the disease
and darkness incident to his earthly life, and give him
an inheritance in a divine and spiritual kingdom. He
died in 399 or, as some say, 400 B.c.

Socrates has been regarded by almost universal con-
sent as the most perfect example of a wise and virtuous
man that pagan antiquity presents to us. Pope but ex-

presses the prevailing sentiment when he assigns to him
the first place among the heroes

“ Of less noisy and less guilty fame,
Fair Virtue’s silent train ; supreme of these
Here ever shines the godlike Socrates.”— Temple ofFame.

His character is thus given by his friend and disciple

Xenophon: “As to myself, knowing him to be such a
man as I have described

;
so pious towards the gods as

never to undertake anything without first consulting
them

; so just towards men as never to do the slightest

injury to any one, while he conferred the greatest bene-
fits on all who came in contact with him

;
so temperate

and chaste as never to prefer pleasure to what was right

;

so wise as never to err in judging of good and evil, nor
needing the aid of others in order properly to' discrimi-

nate between them
; so able to discourse upon, and

accurately define, such points as those of which we have
been speaking; so skilful in penetrating the hidden
characters of men, and seizing the fittest time to reprove
the erring and turn them to the paths of virtue ; being
such, I cannot but consider him as the most excellent

and most happy of mankind. But if any one thinks
differently, let him compare the character of Socrates
with that of any other man whatsoever, and then let

him decide.”

Socrates is commonly believed to have been very
unfortunate in his domestic relations. It is, however,
probable that there is much exaggeration in the reports

that have come down to us of Xanthippe’s intolerable

temper. Socrates evidently entertained for her a sincere

regard, and speaks highly of her domestic virtues. (See

Xenophon’s “Memorabilia,” lib. ii. 2, 7.)

Socrates committed nothing to writing; he taught his

disciples by oral instruction only. Almost all that we
know of his philosophic views, as well as of his personal
character, is derived from the works of his disciples

Plato and Xenophon. Of all whom he taught, Plato

alone appears to have fully understood the essential

character, the depth and extent, of his philosophy. But
although Plato makes Socrates the chief interlocutor in

his dialogues, we are not therefore warranted in as-

suming that the master taught every doctrine which the

disciple has attributed to him. Plato, doubtless, often

puts his own thoughts into the mouth of Socrates, either

from motives of modesty or for the purpose of clothing

them with greater authority. As Mr. Emerson has aptly

remarked, “Socrates and Plato are the double star which
the most powerful instruments will not entirely separ-

ate.”* By a comparison, however, of the writings of

Xenophon and Plato, we are enabled to conjecture with

a good degree of confidence the essential characteristics

of Socrates’ philosophy. That which cannot fail to

strike every thoughtful reader is the prominence which
he gives to morality in all his teachings. He may be

said, indeed, to contemplate the universe from an ex-

clusively moral stand-point. Anaxagoras had previously

taught that there was an infinite autocratic Intelligence

or Soul, that created and governed all things
;
but he

ascribed to this Intelligence no distinctly moral attri-

* See article “Plato,” in his “Representative Men.”
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butes. Socrates likewise recognized an infinite creative

Intelligence as the Soul of the universe, but he also

taught that this power was invariably exerted in con-

formity to certain moral attributes which constituted, so
to speak, the basis of the Divine character.

In the opinion of some able critics, (of Schleiermacher
among others,) the world is less indebted to Socrates

for the truths which he arrived at or discovered than
for his improved method of philosophic investigation.

Socrates employed with remarkable success a mode of

reasoning first introduced by Zeno of Elea. He would
ask some person, the errors of whose opinions he wished
to expose, a simple question, the answer to which would
seem to be quite obvious, then gradually lead him on
from one admission to another, till it was too late to

retreat, and impossible to advance without ending in

some absurdity. It is often difficult to determine (as

already intimated) how much of the improved method,
or of the great doctrines which we discover in the writings

of Plato, are to be ascribed to Socrates, and how much to

his illustrious disciple. (See Plato.) We have, however,
the direct testimony of Aristotle that Socrates must be
regarded as the author of inductive reasoning and of ab-

stract definitions. In Socrates inductive reasoning is seen
in its incipient and simplest form. Subsequently Aris-

totle improved greatly on the idea of Socrates, and he
has given us a definition of induction so complete and
perfect that it could scarcely be bettered even in the light

of modern science. (See Aristotle.) But philosophy
is under the greatest obligation to Socrates for teaching
so clearly and impressively the manner and spirit with
which the search after truth should be conducted. By
pointing out the importance of thoroughly and accurately

defining our ideas before we proceed to reason upon
them, he has done much to remove the most fruitful

and most universal source oferror connected with human
thought. While exposing the pretended knowledge of
the Sophists, who claimed to be so wise, he taught how
necessary were modesty and a just appreciation of the
limits and weakness of the human intellect, as well as

of its powers, for the successful pursuit of truth. So
great, so transcendent are his merits in these respects,

that, as has justly been observed, his life forms an era
not merely in the history of philosophy, but in that of
the human race.

See Wigger, “ Life of Socrates Ritter, “ History of Ancient
Philosophy,” (translated by A. J. W. Morrison, Oxford, 1838 ;)

G. H. Lewes, “ Biographical History of Philosophy the excellent
article on “ Socrates” in the “ Encyclopaedia Britannica ;” Schleier-
macher on the “Worth of Socrates as a Philosopher,” (translated
by Thirlwall, and included in the recent English version of Wig-
ger’s “Life of Socrates;”) F. Charpentier, “Vie de Socrate,”
1650; Gilbert Cooper, “Life of Socrates,” 1749; F. D. Gerlach,
“Socrates und die Sophisten,” 1827; J. A. Eberhard, “Neue
Apologie des Socrates,” 1772; H. W. Heller, “Socrates,” 2

vols., 1789 ; J. G. Hamann, “ Socratische Denkwiirdigkeiten,” 1759 •

Knorr, “Dissertatio de Vita, Fatis atque Philosophia Socratis,”

1720; A. Winbom, “ Dissertatio de Socrate,” 1734 ; Xenophon, “Me-
morabilia;” Plato, “Dialogues;” Grote, “History of Greece,”
chap, lxvii. ; “London Quarterly Review” for December, 1850.

Socrates, a Greek painter, mentioned by Pliny, and
supposed to have lived about 320 B.C.

Socrates surnamed Scholas'ticus, [Fr. Socrate le
Scholastique, so'kRit' leh sko'lis't£k',] a Greek eccle-

siastical historian, born at Constantinople about 379 a.d.

He was an advocate or lawyer. He wrote a “ History
of the Church from 306 to 439 A.D.,” which is a continua-
tion of the history of Eusebius, and is highly esteemed
for accuracy, moderation, and impartiality. He was op-
posed to all persecution for religious opinions. Died
after 440.

See Valesius or Valois, “De Vita et Scriptis Socratis;” Voss,
“De Historicis Grsecis.”

Soden, so'den or zo'deti, (Friedrich Julius Hein-
rich,) Count, a German writer, born at Anspach in

1754. He published several dramas, and treatises on
political economy. Died in 1831.
Soderini, so-di-ree'nee, (Giovanni Vettorio,) an

Italian writer on agriculture, was born at Florence in

1526 ; died in 1596.
Soderini, (Pietro,) an Italian magistrate, born at

Florence about 1450. He was elected gonfalonier for

life in 1502, but was deposed in 1512. Died in 1513.
See S. Razzi, “Vita di P. Soderini,” 1737.

Sodoma, II. See Razzi.
Soemmering. See Sommering.
Soest. See Sost.
Sceur, Le, leh sur, sometimes written Le Sueur,

(Hubert,) an able French sculptor, born in the sixteenth

century, removed to London about 1630. Among his

works is a bronze equestrian statue of Charles I., now
at Charing Cross.
Sogaro, II. See Gatti, (Bernardino.)
Sogliani, sol-yfi'nee, (Giovanni Antonio,) an Italian

painter of the Florentine school, lived about 1530.

Sografi, so-gRti'fee, (Antonio Simone,) an Italian

dramatist, born at Padua in 1760. He produced suc-

cessful comedies, among which is “ Olive and Pascal.”

Died in 1823.
Solin, (Karl Ferdinand,) a German painter of the

Dus.->eldorl school, and profes-or in the Academy of that

city, was bom at Berlin in 1805. Died in 1867.

Soiron, von, ton swi'rbN', (Alexander,) a German
politician, born at Mannheim in 1805. Devoted to the
cause of the unity of Germany, he took a prominent part
in the movements of 1848.

Soissons, de, deh swi's^N', (Charles de Bour-
bon—deh booR'biN',) Count, born in 1566, was a son
of Louis I., Prince of Conde. He fought for Henry IV.
against the League, and was appointed grand master of
France in 1589. He was turbulent and inclined to

treachery. Died in 1612.

Soissons, de, Countess. See Mancini, (Olympia.)
Soissons, de, (Louis,) Count, a son of Charles,

noticed above, was born in Paris in 1604. He rebelled

against Cardinal - Richelieu, and was killed in battle

in 1641.

Solander, so-lin'der, (Daniel Charles,) an emi-

nent Swedish naturalist and physician, born in Nordland
in 1736, was a pupil of Linnaeus. He took his medical
degree at the University of Upsal, and afterwards visited

Russia and England, where he subsequently became an
assistant in the natural history department of the Brit-

ish Museum, and was elected a Fellow of the Royal
Society in 1764. He sailed in 1768, accompanied by Sir

Joseph Banks, with Captain Cook on his first voyage
round the world. They returned in 1771, having made
a large and valuable collection of objects in natural his-

tory, and in 1773 Solander was appointed under-librarian

at the British Museum. He contributed several valuable
articles to the “ Philosophical Transactions,” and other
scientific journals. Died in 1782.

Solari, so-li'ree, (Andrea,) an Italian painter, called

also Andrea del Gobbo, an Italian painter, flourished

at Milan about 1500-20.
Solari, (Cristoforo,) called il Gobbo, an Italian

sculptor, a brother of Andrea, noticed above, worked
at Milan about 1500.

Solario, da, di so-li're-o, or Solari, so-li'ree, (An-
tonio,) an Italian painter, surnamed il Zingaro, (“the
Gypsy,”) born about 1382, was originally a blacksmith.
He became the son-in-law of Colantonio del Fiore, who
gave him his daughter on condition of his acquiring
distinction as a painter. Died in 1455.

See G. A. Moschini, “ Memorie della Vita di A. de Solario,” 1828.

Soldani, sol-di'nee, (Ambrogio,) an Italian natural-

ist, born at Foppi, in Tuscany, in 1733. He gained
distinction by his researches in microscopic fossil shells,

and published “ Testaceography and Zoophytography,”
etc., (“ Testaceographia ac Zoophytographia parva et

microscopica,” 3 vols., 1789-98.) Died in 1808.

See G. Bianchi, “ Elogio storico di A. Soldani,” :8o8; Ricca,
“Discorso sopra le Opere di A. Soldani,” 1810; Tipaldo, “ Bio-
grafia degli Italiani illustri.”

Soldani, (Jacopo,) an Italian poet, born at Florence
in 1579. He wrote seven Satires, which the Academy
Della Crusca approved as testi di lijigua. Died in 1641.

Soldani, (Massimiliano,) an Italian sculptor and en-
graver of medals, born at Florence in 1658 ;

died in 1740.
Sole, del, d§I so'li, (Antonio Maria,) an Italian

landscape-painter, born about 1600; died about 1680.

Sole, del, (Giangioseffo,) an Italian painter, born
at Bologna in 1654, was a son of the preceding. He
painted some frescos at Milan. His works (part of
which are in oil) are highly praised. Died in 1719.
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Soleil, so'l&l' or so'li'ye, (N.,) a Frenchman, dis-

tinguished for his skill in the fabrication of optical in-

struments and philosophical apparatus, was born in

Paris in 1798. He was a coadjutor of Fresnel in his

scientific labours.

Solger, sol'ger or zol'ger, (Karl Wilhelm Ferdi-
nand,) a German writer on philosophy and aesthetics,

born at Schwedt in 1780; died in 1819.
Solie, so'le-i', or Soulier, soo'le-i', (Jean Pierre,)

a French actor and composer of operas, was born at

Nimes in 1755 ; died in 1812.

Solignac, so'lfcn'yik', (Pierre Joseph,) a French
writer, born at Montpellier in 1687, became secretary to

Stanislaus, King of Poland. He was the author of a
“History of Poland,” (6 vols., 1751.) Died in 1773.
Solimfin, (Sultans of Turkey.) See Solyman.
Soliman or Solyman, so'le-min', Sultan of Persia,

born in 1646, was the son of Abbas II., whom he suc-
ceeded in 1666. He was a weak and depraved prince,
and abandoned the control of the empire to his able
minister, Sheik Alee Khan. Died in 1694.

See Malcolm, “History of Persia.”

Soliman, so'le-min', or Suleymfin, soo-la-mtn',
written also Solyman, (Ibn-Abd-el-Malek, lb’n 3bd-
el mtl'ek,) seventh Caliph of the Omeyyade dynasty,
succeeded to the throne in 715 a.D. Died in 717.

See Weil, “Geschichte der Chalifen,” vol- i. chap. xi.

Soliman or Suleyman, (Ibn-Al-Hfikem, Ib’n al-

hlL'kem,) a Moorish soldier, who took possession of
•Cordova, and caused himself to be proclaimed king, in

1009 a.D. He was defeated and slain in 1016.

Solimena, so-le-ma'nfi, (Francesco,) a Neapolitan
painter and poet, sometimes called L’Abate Ciccio,
Jchit'cho,) was born in 1657. Among his master-pieces
are his oil-paintings in the chapel of San Felippo Neri,
.and the frescos of the sacristy of the Theatines of San
Paolo Maggiore. He was a friend of Luca Giordano,
whom he equalled in genius and reputation. He pub-
lished a collection of sonnets. Died in 1747.

See Lanzi, “History of Painting in Italy;” Domenici, “Vite
de’ Pittori Napoletani.”

Solin. See Solinus.
So-ll'nus, [Fr. Solin, so'Hn',] (Caius Julius,) a

'Latin writer, of whom little is known, lived probably in

the third century. He left a work called “ Polyhistor,”
which describes the world known to the ancients, and
is a compilation from Pliny’s “ Natural History.” Sal-

masius published an edition of the “ Polyhistor,” in

,1629.

Solis, de, di. so'l&ss, (Juan Diaz,) a Spanish navi-

gator, born in the province of Seville, sailed in company
with Pinzon to the northern coast of South America, and
discovered Yucatan. In 1512 Solis set out on another
voyage, in which he discovered Cape Frio and obtained
information from the Indians of gold on the banks of the

river Paraguay. Having returned with this account, he
sailed again, in 1515, with three vessels, but was mur-
dered, with a great part of his crew, by the Indians, soon
after landing.

Solis y Ribadeneira, de, di so'l&ss e re-bi-Di-

na'e-ri, (Antonio,) a celebrated Spanish dramatist and
historian, born at AlcaKL de Henares in 1610. While
studying law at Salamanca, he published a comedy en-

titled “ Love and Duty,” which was very successful.

He was appointed secretary to Philip IV., and, after his

death, historiographer of the transactions of the Span-
iards in the Indies. Among his dramas we may name
the comedies of “ The Gypsy-Girl of Madrid,” (“ La
Gitanilla” (or “ Preciosa”) “ de Madrid,”) “ One Fool
will make a Hundred,” (“ Un Bobo hace Ciento,”) and
“ The Castle of Mystery,” (“ El Alcazar de Secreto.”)

His “ History of the Conquest of Mexico,” (“ Con-
quista de Mejico,” 5 vols., 1684,) though not reliable in

point of accuracy and impartiality, possesses merit of a

very high order, and has been translated into several

languages. Prescott observes, “ In the judgment of
eminent Spanish critics, the style of Solis claims the

merits of perspicuity, copiousness, and classic elegance;”
and he adds, “such is the charm of its composition and
its exquisite finish as a work of art, that it will doubtless

be as imperishable as the language in which it is written,

or the memory of the events which it records.” Died
in 1686.

See Prescott, “ Conquest of Mexico,” vol. iii. book vi. : Tick*
nor, “ History of Spanish Literature N. Antonio, “ Bibliotheca
Hispana Nova;” Niceron, “ Memoires.”

Sollohub or Sollogub. See Zollogub.
Sol'o-mon, [Heb.

; Gr. Xoao/iwv

;

Fr. Salo-
mon, sf'loTnbN'

; Ger. Salomo, zi'lo-mo,] a Jewish
king, whose name is proverbial for wisdom, was a son
of King David and Bathsheba. He was born about
1033 B.C., and succeeded his father in 1015. He formed
an alliance with Pharaoh, King of Egypt, whose daughter
he married. Soon after his accession he began to build
the magnificent Temple which bore his name. He founded
the city of Tadmor or Palmyra. In his pacific reign the

Jewish kingdom rose to its highest prosperity and great-
est power. He wrote or compiled the collection of
Proverbs which form one of the canonical books of the
Bible

; also the Book of Ecclesiastes, and the Book of
Canticles. He married a large number of “strange
women,” who seduced him into idolatry. He died, after

a reign of forty years, and was succeeded by his son
Rehoboam.

See I. Kings i.-xi. ; II. Chronicles i.-x. ; Thomas Thomas,
“ History of the Reign of Solomon,” 1813 ; J. L. Ewald, “ Salomo ;

Versuch einer psychologisch-biographischen Darstellung,” 1800.

Sol'o-mon, (Abraham,) an English painter, born
about 1823. Among his works is “ Waiting for the
Verdict.” Died at Biarritz in December, 1862.

Sol'o-mon Ben I'saac, a learned Jewish rabbi,

sometimes called Rashi, born at Troyes, in France,
about 1040, was the author of Commentaries on the

Hebrew Scriptures and the Talmud. Died in 1105.

Sol'o-mon Ben Vir'ga, a Spanish physician and
rabbi of the sixteenth century, wrote a history of the

Jews.
Sol'o-mos, (Denys,) Count, a modern Greek poet,

born in the island ofZante in 1798. Besides other poems,
he wrote about 1825 a “Hymn to Liberty,” which was
very popular. Died in 1857.

So'lon, [Gr. SoAor; It. Solone, so-lo'ni,] an illus-

trious Athenian legislator, born in the island of Salamis
about 638 B.C., was a son of Execestides and a descend-
ant of Codrus. In his youth he was a merchant and
visited foreign countries. Some say, however, that he
travelled rather to gratify his curiosity and extend his

knowledge than to improve his fortune. He gained
distinction by his poetical talents in the early part of
his life, and cultivated chiefly that part of moral phi-

losophy which treats of civil obligations. Fragments
of his poetry are still extant and highly prized. The
first recorded public service of Solon was his successful

expedition to Salamis, which he recovered from the Me-
garians. When he began his career, the Athenian state

was demoralized by discordant factions and oppressive

laws. A large portion of the people were insolvent

debtors, liable to be reduced to slavery. There were
three political parties, thus described by Plutarch : “ The
inhabitants of the mountains were, it seems, for a de-

mocracy, those of the plains for an oligarchy, and those

of the sea-coast contended for a mixed kind of govern-
ment.” In 594 B.c. he was elected archon, and was
accepted as mediator and lawgiver by the opposing
parties, “the rich accepting him readily as one of them,

and the poor as a good and worthy man.” (Plutarch.)

He relieved debtors by a reduction of the rate of interest,

and, according to some authorities, cancelled debts and
liberated lands from mortgage. “ This was the first of

his public acts,” says Plutarch, “ that debts should be
forgiven, and that no man should take the body of his

debtor for security.” He refused to make himself King
of Athens, although both parties urged him to accept

the supreme power. He repealed the bloody laws of

Draco, except those made for the punishment of murder.
He established the council or court of the Areopagus to be
inspectors and guardians of the laws, and he remodelled

the political constitution by dividing the people into four

classes, the influence or privilege of which was propor-

tioned to their income. The lowest class could vote, but

could not hold office. He ordained that new measures
should be first considered in the senate, and, if they were
approved by that body, should be proposed to the popular
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assembly, which had power to adopt or reject them.

Having been asked whether he had given the Athenians

the best of laws, he answered, “ The best they were

capable of receiving.” After he had finished his great

legislative task, he obtained leave of absence for ten

years, and visited Egypt and Asia Minor. He returned

to Athens in his old age, and opposed the ambitious

designs of Pisistratus. He began a poem, the subject

of which was the fabulous isiand of Atlantis, but did not

live to finish it. Solon was ranked among the Seven
Sages of Greece. Died about 558 b.c.

Solon, a Greek gem-engraver, who flourished proba-

bly abcAit 1 A.D., and was a contemporary of Dioscorides.

His name occurs on several gems.

SoloviefF, (Sergius,) a celebrated Russian historian,

professor of modern history at the University of Mos-
cow. His “ History of Poland and Russia ” is very

widely read. Died in 1879.

Soltikof, sol'te-kof', written also Soltikow, Sol-
tikov, and Ssaltykow, (Nicolai Ivanovitch,) a Rus-
sian general and statesman, born in 1736, was tutor to

the'grand duke Alexander, afterwards emperor. He was
appointed field-marshal in 1796, president of the Impe-
rial Council in 1812, and made a prince in 1814. Died
in 1816. His grandson Alexei has published “Travels
in India,” (1849,) and “Travels in Persia,” (1851,) in

French and Russian.

See Svinini, “Histoire du Feld-Mardchal Soltikof,” 1818.

Soltikof, Soltikow, or Ssaltykow, (Peter Se-
menovitch,) a Russian general, born about 1700, became
in 1759 commander-in-chief of the Russian army in the

Seven Years’ war, and shared in the victory of Kuners-
dorf over Frederick the Great. He was created a field-

marshal, and appointed governor-general of Moscow.
Died in 1772.
Soltikof or Soltikow, (Prascovia Fedorovna,)

was married to the Czar Ivan Alexeievitch, and was the
mother of the empress Anna.
Soltyk, sol'tik, (Roman,) a Polish nobleman and

patriot, born at Warsaw in 1791, served in the French
army in the campaigns of 1810-12, and afterwards took
an active part in the insurrection of 1830. He died in

1843, leaving a work entitled “ Napoleon in 1812.”

Soltyk, (Stanislas,) a Polish patriot, born in 1751,
was the father of the preceding. He was exiled about

1794, and was marshal of the Diet in 1811. Died in

1830.

Solvyns, sol-vins', (Francis Balthasar,) a Flemish
writer and artist, born at Antwerp in 1760. He spent
many years in Hindostan, and published, after his re-

turn, a work entitled “ The Hindoos, or a Picturesque
Description of the Manners, Customs, and Religious
Ceremonies of this People,” (4 vols., in French.) Died
in 1824.

Sol'y-man or Soliman [Turk. pron. so'lee-mtn' or
so-la-mii/] I., written also Suleyman, soo-la-mln', an
Ottoman Sultan, eldest son of Bayazeed, (Bajazet,) was
involved in a contest with his brother Moosa, and was
killed in battle in 1410.

Solyman or Soliman II., surnamed the Magnifi-
cent, Sultan of Turkey, born in 1496, was the son of
Selim I., whom he succeeded in 1320 a.d. Soon after

his accession he invaded Hungary and took Belgrade,
and in 1522 besieged Rhodes, which surrendered after

an obstinate defence. In 1526 he defeated Louis II.,

King of Hungary, at the battle of Mohacz. Having
bestowed the crown of Hungary upon John Zapolya,
Solyman roused the opposition of Ferdinand of Austria,
against whom he subsequently turned his arms. He
also subjected a large portion of Persia and Arabia, and
in 1537 gained a signal victory over the Austrians at

Essek, resulting in the conquest of Croatia. In 1560 his

general, Piali, defeated the combined fleet of the Chris-
tian powers at Jerbeh, and a truce was concluded with
Austria in 1562, leaving Turkey in possession of her
conquests in Hungary. The Turks, having besieged
Malta in 1565, were repulsed with a heavy loss, and in

1566 Solyman died, while engaged in the siege of Szi-

geth in Hungary. He was one of the ablest rulers of his

country and his time, and equally eminent in the arts of

war and of peace. He constructed numerous magnifi-

cent public edifices, encouraged learning and the arts,

and was distinguished for his literary attainments. He
was succeeded by his son, Selim II.

See C. Ancillon, “ Histoire de la Vie de Soliman II,” 1706:

Von Hammer, “Geschichte des Osmanisclien Reiclis

“

Nouvelle
Biographie Generale Robertson, “ History of Charles V.,” vol. ii.

book ii.

Solyman or Soliman, son of Ibraheem, became
Sultan of Turkey in 1687, his brother, Mahomet IV.,

having been deposed. During his reign the Austrians

regained a great part of Hungary, previously conquered
by the Turks. He died in 1691, and was succeeded by
his brother, Ahmed II.

So'ma, in the Hindoo mythology, a name for the

moon. (See Chandra.)
Sombreuil, de, deh siN'bRuI', (Charles Virot,) a

French officer, distinguished for his zeal and courage in

the defence of the royal cause, was born in 1769 He
commanded a party of royalist emigrants who took arms
against the republic. He was captured at Quiberon, and
shot, in 1795.
Sombreuil, de, (Marie Maurille Virot,) a sister

of the preceding, was born near Limoges in 1774. She
saved the life of her father from the massacre of Sep-
tember, 1793, after he had been imprisoned in Paris.

Died in 1823.

Somer, van. See Vansomer, (Paul.)

Somer, van, vfn so'mer, (Jan,) a Dutch mezzotint

engraver, flourished about 1675.

Someren, van, vin so'mer-en, (Jan,) a Dutch lawyer

and poet, born at Dort in 1622, was a friend of Huy-
ghens. He was noted for learning and eloquence. Died
in 1676.

Somers, siim'erz, (John,) Lord Somers, an excellent

English statesman and lawyer, born at Worcester about

1650, was a son of John Somers, an attorney. He was
educated at Trinity College, Oxford, studied law at the

Middle Temple, and was called to the bar in 1676. He
continued to reside for about five years at the university,

where he wrote, besides other works, “A Brief History

of the Succession of the Crown of England,” (1681,) and
“The Security of Englishmen’s Lives; or, The Trust,

Power, and Duty of the Grand Juries of England.” He
also translated into verse some of Ovid’s “ Epistles.” In

1682 he began to practise law in London. His success

as a pleader was remarkably rapid. He was selected in

1688 as one of the counsel for the defence in the impor-
tant trial of the seven bishops. He spoke briefly in this

case, “but every word,” says Macaulay, “was full of

weighty matter ;
and when he sat down, his reputation

as an orator and a constitutional lawyer was established.”

He was an intimate friend of the Earl of Shrewsbury,

and was a constant adherent of the Whig party. He
represented Worcester in the Parliament or Conven-
tion which met in January, 1689, and was a member
of the first, and chairman of the second, of the two com-
mittees which prepared the memorable Declaration of

Rights. In 1689 he was appointed solicitor-general, and
knighted. He became attorney-general in May, 1692, and
lord keeper of the great seal in March, 1693. “Neither
in forensic nor in parliamentary eloquence,” says Mac-
aulay, “had he any superior. The consistency of his

public conduct had gained for him the entire confidence

of the Whigs
;
and the urbanity of his manners had

conciliated the Tories. It was not without great reluc-

tance that he consented to quit an assembly over which
he exercised an immense influence for an assembly where
it would be necessary for him to sit in silence.” (“ His-

tory of England,” vol. iv. chap, xix.)

In 1697 he was appointed lord chancellor, and received

the title of Baron Somers of Evesham. The great seal

was taken from him in 1700, in consequence of a reso-

lution of the House of Commons. He was impeached
by the Tory majority of the lower House, but was
acquitted by the Lords, (1701.) While he was in power
he patronized Locke and Addison, the latter of whom
dedicated to Lord Somers the first volume of his “ Spec-

tator,” and said, “ I know that the homage I now pay
you is offering a kind of violence to one who is as

solicitous to shun applause as he is assiduous to deserve
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it.” He was appointed president of the council in 1708,
when the Whig party returned to power. He died in

April, 1716. Lord Somers was never married. “ He was
equally eminent,” says Macaulay, “as a jurist and as a
politician, as an orator and as a writer. His speeches
have perished; but his state papers remain, and are
models of terse, luminous, and dignified eloquence.”
(“History of England,” vol. iv. chap, xx.)

See Lord Campbell, “Lives of the Lord Chancellors;” Cook-
sey, “ Essay on the Life and Character of Lord Somers,” 1791

;

Henry Maddock, “Life of Lord Somers,” 1812; “Westminster
Review” for October, 1847.

Somerset, sum'er-set, (Charles,) was an illegitimate

son of Henry Beaufort, Duke of Somerset, who was
executed in 1463. He was a man of eminent talents,

and performed important diplomatic missions in the
reign of Henry VII. He was created Earl of Worcester
in 1513 or 1514. Died in 1526.
Somerset, (Charles Seymour,) Duke of, called

“ the Proud Duke of Somerset,” was the second in rank
among the temporal peers of the realm. He acquired
the greatest estate in England by his marriage with the
heiress of the noble family of Percy. He was a Prot-
estant and a Whig. In 1687 he offended James II. by
his refusal to officiate in a procession of the papal nuncio.
He was an adherent of William III. in 1688, and acted
a prominent part in the reign of Anne. Died in 1748,
aged eighty-seven.

Somerset, Earl of, (favourite of James I.) See
Carr, Robert.
Somerset, (Edward.) See Worcester, Marquis of.

Somerset, (Edward Adolphus Saint Maur,)
Duke of, an English Liberal statesman, the eldest son
of the eleventh Duke, was born in 1804. He was styled
Lord Seymour previous to 1855, when he succeeded to

the dukedom. He was first lord of the admiralty from
June, 1859, to June, 1866.

Somerset, (Edward Seymour,) Earl of Hertford,
Duke of Somerset, and Protector of England, was a
brother of Jane Seymour, queen of Henry VIII., and
an uncle of Edward VI. He commanded an army which
invaded Scotland in 1544 and committed great devas-
tation. On the death of Henry VIII., in 1547, he re-

ceived the title of Duke of Somerset, and became lord

treasurer and Protector of the realm. He favoured the
Protestant cause. In 1547 he undertook to coerce Mary,
Queen of Scots, to marry Edward VI., and defeated the

Scotch at Pinkie Cleugh. He found a rival in his own
brother, Thomas Seymour, who conspired against the

Protector and was executed for treason in 1549. Som-
erset made many enemies by his ambition, his severity,

and his zeal against popery. His most powerful enemy
was the Earl of Warwick, by whose agency he was de-
prived of his high office in 1549. He was tried on the

charges of treason and felony, convicted of the latter

crime, and beheaded in January, 1552. He left several

sons, one of whom, named Edward, was created Earl
of Hertford about 1558, and married Catherine Grey, a

sister of Lady Jane.

See Hume, “History of England.”

Somerset, (Fitzroy.) See Raglan, Lord.
Somerset, (Sir Henry,) a British general, born in

1794, was a grandson of the Duke of Beaufort. He
served with distinction in the Caffre war. Died in 1862.

Somerset, (Henry de Beaufort,) Duke of, was
a descendant of John of Gaunt. He fought for the Lan-
castrians in the war of the Roses, was taken prisoner at

Hexham and beheaded in 1463.
Somerset, (John de Beaufort,) Earl of, a son

of John of Gaunt, and a grandson of Edward III., was
created Earl of Somerset about 1396. Died in 1410.

Somerville, sum'er-vil, (Mrs. Mary,) an eminent
astronomer and scientific writer, the daughter of Sir

William Fairfax, was born at Jedburgh, in Scotland,

about 1780. At the request of Lord Brougham, she
wrote for the “ Library of Useful Knowledge” a summary
of the “ Mecanique Celeste” of Laplace, which appeared
in 1832 under the title of “ Mechanism of the Heavens.”
Her other principal works are a treatise “ On the Con-
nexion of the Physical Sciences,” (1834,) and “ Physical

Geography,” (2 vols. i2mo, 1848.) She was elected an

honorary member of the Royal Astronomical Society,
and received a pension of three hundred pounds a year
in acknowledgment of her great services to science.
She died at Naples in 1872.

See “ Edinburgh Review” for April, 1832.

Somerville, (Thomas,! a Scottish divine and his-
torian, was born at Hawick in 1741. He published a
A‘ History of the Reign of William III.,” (1792,) and a
“ History of Great Britain under the Reign of Queen
Anne,” (1798.) Died in 1830.

See his “Autobiography,” 1861.

Somerville, sum'er-vil, (William,) an English poet,
born in Warwickshire in 1692. His principal work is

a poem in blank verse, entitled “ The Chase.” He also
wrote lyrics, tales, and fables, and a poem called “ Field
Sports.” Died in 1742.
Sommariva, som-ml-ree'vl, (Giovanni Battista,)

an Italian statesman and celebrated collector of pictures,
was born at Milan. He was one of the directors of the
Cisalpine republic in 1800-1802. Died in 1826.

Sommer, so'maiR', (Jean Edouard Albert,) a
French writer, born at Nancy in 1822. He published
several dictionaries.

Sommerard. See Du Sommerard.
Sommering or Soemmering, von, fon som'meh-

ring or zom'meh-ring, (Samuel Thomas,) a celebrated
German anatomist and physiologist, born at Thorn in

1755. He studied at Gottingen, and became professor
of anatomy at Mentzin 1784. Among his numerous and
valuable works we may name his treatise, in German, “On
the Brain and Spinal Marrow,” (1788,) “On the Struc-
ture of the Human Body,” (5 vols., 1791,) “ On the Organ
of the Soul,” (1796,) and (in Latin) “On the Diseases
of the Absorbing Vessels of the Human Body.” He
maintained the theory that the nerves act independently
of the brain, which he considered not essential to the
continuance of life. Died in 1830.

See Rudolph Wagner, “ Soemmering’s Leben und Verkehr mit
semen Zeitgenossen,” 2 vols., 1844; I. Dollinger, “ Gedachtniss-
rede auf S. T. von Soemmering,” 1830; “Nouvelle Biographia
Gendrale.”

Sommier, so'me-1 ', (Jean Claude,) a French prel-

ate and writer, born at Vauvillers in 1661, published
“Dogmatic History of Religion,” (“Histoire dogmatique
de la Religion,” 6 vols., 1708-11,) and other works.
Died in 1737.
Somner, siim'ner, (William,) an English antiquary

and philologist, born at Canterbury in 1606. He pub-
lished “ The Antiquities of Canterbury,” (1640,) a “ Saxon
Dictionary,” (1659,) a “ Treatise on Gavelkind,” one “ On
the Roman Ports and Forts in Kent,” and other valuable
works. He was a friend of Archbishop Usher and other
learned men of the time. Died in 1669.
Som'nus, [Gr. "Ta-vog; Fr. Sommeil, so'mll' or so'-

ml'ye,] in classic mythology, the god of sleep, was called

a son of Erebus and Nox, and a brother of Death,
(Mors or Thanatos.) (See Morpheus.)
Sonderland, son'der-llnt' or zon'der-llnt', (Johann

Baptist,) a German painter and engraver, born at Dus-
seldorf in 1804, was a pupil of Schadow. Among his

best works are etchings illustrating Burger’s “Lenore,”
and “The Magician’s Pupil,” by Goethe.
Sonnenberg, son'nen - b§RG' or zon'nen-b§RG',

(Franz Anton Joseph Ignaz Maria,) Baron, a
German poet and imitator of Klopstock, was born at

Munster, in Westphalia, in 1779. Died in 1805.

See Gruber, “ Lebensbeschreibung Sonnenbergs,” 1806.

Sonnenfels, von, fon son'nen-ffils' or zon'nen-f£ls',

(Joseph,) a German writer, born at Nikolsburg, in

Moravia, in 1733. He became professor of political

science at Vienna in 1763, and filled several high offices

under Maria Theresa and the emperor Francis II. He
published in 1775 a treatise “On the Abolition of the

Torture,” which was chiefly instrumental in abolishing
that barbarous practice in Austria. Died in 1817.

Sonnerat, son'rt', (Pierre,) a French naturalist,

born at Lyons about 1746. He spent about seven years
in exploring Hindostan, Malacca, the Philippine Islands,

etc., and published an account of his travels, entitled

“Travels in the East Indies and China,” (“Voyage aux
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Indes Orientates et & la Chine,” 2 vols., 1782,) which is

esteemed valuable. Died in Paris in 1814.

Sonnim de Manoncourt, so'ne'ne' deh mi'ndN'-

kooR', (Charles Nicolas Sigisbert,) a celebrated

French naturalist and traveller, born at Luneville in

1751. He studied at the Jesuits’ College at Pont-a-

Mousson, and in 1772 was sent as an officer of marine

engineers to Cayenne, where he spent several years in

scientific researches. In 1777 he accompanied Baron
de Tott on his African expedition, visiting Egypt,

Greece, and Asia Minor. He returned to France in

1780, and was imprisoned in the reign of terror. Among
his chief works are “Travels in Egypt,” (3 vols., 1799,)

“Travels in Greece and Turkey,” (2 vols., 1801,) and
“Natural History of Fishes and Cetaceae,” (14 vols.,

1804.) He published a complete edition of the works
of Buffon, (127 vols., 1798-1807.) Died in Paris in 1812.

He had been employed by Buffon to describe many
species of birds for his “Natural History.”

See Thiebaut de Berneaud, “Dloge historique de Sonnim,”
1812; “ Nouvelle Biographie Generate;” “Monthly Review” for

January, 1802.

Sontag, son'tig or zon'tiG, (Henriette,) one of the

most celebrated female vocalists of Germany, was born at

Coblentz in 1805. Having studied at the Conservatory

of Music at Prague, she visited successively the principal

cities of Germany, Paris, and London, being received

everywhere with enthusiastic applause. In 1830 she

was married to Count Rossi, ambassador of Sardinia at

the Hague, and retired from the stage. Owing to pecu-

niary embarrassments, she appeared again in public in

1848, and in 1853 set out for America, where she also

met with brilliant success. She died in 1854, while on

the way to Mexico.
See “Memoirs of the Countess de Rossi,” London, 1849; T.

Gautier, “ L’Ambassadrice ; Biographie de la Comtesse de Rossi,”

1850; “Blackwood’s Magazine” for June, 1850.

Sonthonax,s6N'to'ntks',(LEGER F£licit£,) aFrench
political agent, born in Bugey (Ain) in 1763. He was
sent in 1792 as commissary to Hayti to restore order,

and liberated the slaves of that island in 1793, in con-

sequence of which the pro-slavery party commenced a

civil war. Died in 1813.

Soodra or Sudra, written also QJudra, soo'dra,

called Soo'der by the modern Hindoos, [etymology
uncertain.] The Soodras are the lowest of the four prin-

cipal Hindoo castes. (See Brahmanism.)
Soomarokof or Sumarokow, soo-mi-ro'kof, writ-

ten also Somarokof and Sumarokov, a Russian
poet and dramatist, called the founder of the Russian
drama, was born at Moscow in 1718 or 1727. He was
the author of both comedies and tragedies. Among
the latter we may name his “ Demetrius,” and “ Sinov
and Truvor.” He also wrote numerous lyrics, elegies,

sonnets, epigrams, and satires. Died in 1777.
Soora. See Suras.
Soorya. See SOrya.
Sop'a-ter [Swmzrpof] of Apamea, a Greek Sophist,

and a pupil of Jamblichus. He enjoyed for a time the

favour of Constantine the Great, but was afterwards put
to death by him, about 334 a.d.

So-phl'a, [Ger. Sophie, zo-fee'eh; Fr. Sophie, so'-

fe',] Electressof Hanover, born about 1630, was a daugh-
ter of the Elector-Palatine. Her mother was Elizabeth,

a daughter of James I. of England. Sophia was married
in 1658 to Ernest Augustus, Duke of Brunswick-Liine-
burg, who became Elector of Hanover. She was intimate

with Leibnitz. In 1701 she was recognized as the heir

to the English crown (next to the princess Anne) by
Parliament, which preferred her to other members of
the royal family because she was a Protestant. Her son
became George I. of England. She died in 1714.

See Feder, “Sophie Churfiirsten von Hannover, im Umriss,”
l8lO.

So-phl'a Al-ex-I-ev'na, a Russian princess, daugh-
ter of the Czar Alexis Mikhailovitch, and half-sister of

Peter the Great, was born in 1657. She was ambitious and
energetic. At the death of Feodor (1682) she instigated

the Strelitzes to revolt against Peter I., and caused her
brother Ivan to be recognized as joint sovereign with
Peter. She acted as regent from 1682 to 1689, and then
was confined in a convent. Died in 1704.

So-phl'a Dor-o-the'a [Ger. Sophie Dorothea, zo-

fee'eh do-ro-ta'3.; Fr. Sophie Doroth£e, so'fe' do'ro'-

ti'] of Brunswick, born in 1666, was a daughter of

George William, Duke of Zell. She was married in 1682

to her cousin George, afterwards George I. of England,
who treated her ill. Having been suspected of a passion

for the Count de Konigsmarck, she was divorced in 1694,

and confined in prison until she died, in 1726.

See “ Memoirs of Sophia Dorothea, Consort of George I.,” Lou-
don, 2 vols., 1845; Henri Blaze, “Les Koenigsmark,” 1856.

Sophia Dorothea, Queen of Prussia, born in 1687,

was a daughter of George I. of England. She was mar-

ried to Frederick William I. of Prussia. Died in 1757.
Sophie. See Sophia.
Soph'o-cles, [Gr. So^o/c/lyf; Fr. Sophocle, so'fok’l',]

a celebrated Greek tragic poet, born at the village of

Colonus, near Athens, in 495 B.c. He received a liberal

education. His first drama was represented in 468, when
he appeared as a rival of TEschylus, and gained the first

prize, which was awarded by Cimon and other judges.

The drama which he exhibited at this time is supposed
to have been “ Triptolemus,” which is not extant. We
have no record of the events of his life between the years

468 and 440 B.c., when he produced his “Antigone,”
which was very successful. The Athenians were so well

pleased with it that they elected Sophocles one of the

ten strategic or generals. The illustrious Pericles was
one of the strategi chosen at the same time. Sophocles
acted as a general in the war against Samos in 440-

439, but did not distinguish himself in military affairs.

His conduct appears to have been consistent with

the patriotic sentiments expressed in his writings. He
was invited to their courts by several monarchs, but

always refused to abandon his native country or accept

their patronage.
He composed more than a hundred tragedies, of which

seven are extant, namely, “Antigone,” “Electra,” “Tra-
chinise,” “ CEdipus Tyrannus,” “ Ajax,” “ Philoctetes,”

and “CEdipus at Colonus.” He is said to have gained

the first prize twenty times or more. His son Iophon
was distinguished as a dramatic poet. Sophocles was
remarkable for personal beauty and symmetry, and
excelled in music and gymnastics. He died in 405 B.C.

“ By the universal consent of the best critics,” says

Professor Philip Smith, “ both of ancient and of modern
times, the tragedies of Sophocles are not only the per-

fection of the Greek drama, but they approach as nearly

as is conceivable to the perfect ideal model of that

species of poetry.” (See Smith’s “ Dictionary of Greek
and Roman Biography,” etc.)

“ Sophocles was the high-priest of humanity. He
chose, as he phrased it, ‘ to put away the pomp of ZEs-

chylus along with his childish things ;’ and he exhibited

that mild grandeur and matchless refinement in which
he excels all the dramatists of Greece. He made tragic

poetry a true mirror of the passions of the soul of

man, and exhibited, as has seldom been done, the true

moral significance of human action.” (“Encyclopaedia

Britannica.”)

See Lessing, “Leben des Sophocles,” 1790; Scholl, “ Sopho-
kles, sein Leben und Wirken,’’ etc., 1842; Bergk, “ De Vita So-

phoclis,” 1858; K. O. Muller, “History of the Literature of

Ancient Greece;” Welcker, “Die Griechischen Tragodien,” 3
vols., 1839-41; F. Schultz, “ Commentatio de Vita Sophoclis

Poette,” 1836; Reuter, “ Dissertatio de ASschylo, Sophocle et

Euripide,” 1831.

Sophocles, the son of Ariston, an Athenian tragic

poet, was a grandson of the great Sophocles. He flour-

ished about 390 b.c., and produced numerous dramas,

some of which gained prizes.

Sophonie or Sophonias. See Zephaniah.
Soph-o-nis'ba, [Gr. 2o<porio6a ; Fr. Sophonisbe, so'-

fo'nfesb',] a Carthaginian lady, became the wife of Syphax,

King of Numidia, about 206 B.c. She was taken pris-

oner in 203 by Masinissa, who had formerly been her

lover. He married her, or resolved to marry her; but

Scipio would not permit him to keep her, because he

feared she would convert him into an ally of Carthage.

She died by poison given to her by Masinissa.

Sophonisbe. See Sophonisba.
So'phron,

[
2 uippuv,] a Greek comic poet, born at

Syracuse about 450 or 425 B.C. He is considered to be
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the inventor of “mimes.” His works, which are lost,

except small fragments, were greatly admired by Plato,

who is said to have been largely indebted to them. So-
phron wrote in the Doric dialect.

See Fabricius, “Bibliotheca Graeca;” Grysar, “DeComcedia
Doriensium ; de Sophrone mimographo,” 1838.

Soprani, so-pri'nee, (Raffaello,) an Italian biogra-

pher, born at Genoa in 1612. He wrote “The Lives of
the Genoese Painters, Sculptors, and Architects,” (in

Italian, 1674.) Died in 1672.

So-ra'nus, [hupavo;,] a celebrated Greek physician,

born at Ephesus, was the son of Menander, and lived

under the reigns of Trajan and Hadrian. He was the

author of a treatise “ On the Obstetric Art,” etc., a por-

tion of which is extant, and of other medical works.
Soranzo, so-rin'zo, (Giovanni,) a Venetian states-

man, was elected doge in 1312. He is said to have
governed wisely. Died in 1327.
Sorbait, soR'bi' or soR'blt, (Paul,) a medical writer,

born in Hainault, practised in Vienna. Died in 1691.

Sorbier, soR'be-i', (Jean Bartholom£,) a French
general of artillery, was born in Paris in 1762. He served

at Borodino, Lutzen, and Leipsic. Died in 1827.

Sorbiere, soR'be^iR', (Samuel,) a French littera-

teur
,
born at Saint-Ambroix in 1615. He studied medi-

cine, and wrote, besides other works, “ Letters on Divers
Curious Matters,” (1660,) and a “Life of Gassendi,”

(1662.) He received the title of historiographer to the

king in 1660. Died in 1670.

See “ Sorberiana,” Toulouse, 1691 ; NicSron, “ Memoires.”

Sorbin de Sainte-Foi, sor'Mn' deh siNt'fwi',

(Arnaud,) a French priest and polemical writer, born
in 1532. He became court preacher to Charles IX. and
Henry III., the latter of whom appointed him Bishop
of Nevers in 1578. Died in 1606.

See Rey, “ Vie d’A. Sorbin,” i860 ;
“ Nouvelle Biographie Gend-

rale.”

Sorbon, de, deh sorTAn', (Robert,) a French ec-

clesiastic, born near Rethel in 1201, was confessor to

Saint Louis, and founded about 1250 the College of the

Sorbonne in Paris. Died in 1274.

Sor'by, (Henry Clifton,) an English geologist,

born at Sheffield in 1826. He has contributed numerous
scientific articles to the “ Edinburgh New Philosophical
Journal,” and other periodicals ol the kind, and has been
elected a Fellow of the Rojal Society and of the Geo-
logical Society. In 1882 he was elected president ol

Firth College, Sheffield.

Sordello, soR-del'lo, an Italian poet, born near

Mantua in the twelfth century. He was patronized by
Charles of Anjou, and wrote amatory and satirical

poems. He is eulogized by Dante in his “ Purgatorio.”

Died after 1266.

Sorel, so'rSl', (Agnes,) a beautiful Frenchwoman,
born in Touraine, became the mistress of King Charles

VII., over whom she exercised great influence. She
incited him to greater resolution and activity in resisting

the English invaders, who had conquered a large part

of France. She was a woman of superior talents. Died
in 1450.

Sorel, (Charles,) a French novelist and historian,

born in Paris about 1597. Among his works were a

“Comic History of Francion,” (“ Histoire comique de

Francion,” 1622,) a “History of the French Monarchy,”

(1636,) and “French Library,” (“ Bibliotheque Fran-

9oise,” 1664.) Died in 1674.

Sorgh. See Zorgh.
Sorri, sor'ree, (Pietro,) an Italian painter, born at

Sienna in 1556. He painted history, landscapes, and
portraits. His works are highly praised. Died in 1622.

Sor-tain', (Joseph,) an English writer, born in 1809,

was for many years minister of an Independent church

at Brighton. He published, besides other works, “ Lec-

tures on Romanism and Anglo-Catholicism,” (1841,)

and a “Life of Lord Bacon,” (1851.) Died in i860.

See “ Life of J. Sortain,” by his widow, 1861.

So-sib'I-us, [SotTiSiof,] an Athenian sculptor of un-

known date. Among his works is a vase adorned with

figures of Artemis and Hermes. This vase is now in the

Louvre, at Paris.

So-sig'e-nes, [Gr. luoiyevij; ; Fr. Sosig£ne, so'ze'-
zhin',] a Greek or Egyptian astronomer, born in Egypt,
was a Peripatetic in philosophy. He was employed by
Julius Caesar (46 B.c.) to reform the calendar, and de-
fined a year to be three hundred and sixty-five days and
five or six hours.

So-siph'a-nes, [Gr. 2uai<
j
>avr)^ ; Fr. Sosiphane, so'-

ze'fin',] a Greek tragic poet of Syracuse, lived about
300 B.C. He is said to have been one of the seven
poets called the “Tragic Pleiad.”
Sosithee. See Sositheus.
So-sith'e-us, [Gr. lucs'ideo; ; Fr. Sosithee, so'ze'ti',]

a Greek poet of the Alexandrian school, lived in the
third century B.c.

Sost, sost, Soest, or Zoest, (Gerard,) a German
portrait-painter, born in Westphalia in 1637. He worked
in England. Died in 1681.

Sostrate. See Sostratus.
Sos'tra-tus, [Gr. Xuarparo^; Fr. Sostrate, so'strft',]

a Greek architect, born at Cnidos, lived about 300 B.c.

Among his works was the Pharos of Alexandria.
Sostratus of Chios, a Greek statuary, the master

of Pantias, is supposed to have lived about 400 B.c.

Sot'a-des, [Gr. Soradyf; Fr. Sotade, so'tfd',] a
Greek poet, who flourished at Alexandria about 280
B.c. His poems were extremely lascivious. He was
imprisoned by Ptolemy Philadelphus, against whom he
had written a lampoon.

So'ter, was elected Bishop of Rome about 165 a.d.
He is said to have opposed the doctrines of Montanus.
Died in 177.

Sotheby, suth'be, (Samuel Leigh,) an English
antiquary and bibliographer of London, born in 1805-,
died in 1861.

Sotheby, (William,) an English scholar and poet,
born in London in 1757. He made a number of trans-

lations from the German and other languages, among
them the “Oberon” of Wieland, Virgil’s “Georgies,”
and Homer’s “Iliad” and “Odyssey.” He was also

the author of a tragedy entitled “Orestes,” and of
“ Constance de Castile.” He was a Fellow of the Royal
Society, and of the Society of Antiquaries. Died 1833.
Sothern, (Edward Askew,) an English actor, born

in 1830; died in 1881. His greatt st success was as Lord
Dundreary in Tom Taylor’s “ Our American Cousins.”
Soto, so'to, (Domingo,) a Spanish Dominican monk,

born at Segovia in 1494, became professor of philosophy
at Alcala in 1519. He was sent in 1545 by Charles V.
as his first theologian to the Council of Trent, where he
was conspicuous for learning and ability. He afterwards
became confessor to Charles V. He wrote “ Summulae,”
or a treatise on the Dialects and Physics of Aristotle,

and other works in Latin. Died in 1560.

Soto, so'to, (Pedro,) a Spanish monk, who went to

England with Philip II. He was afterwards a member
of the Council of Trent. Died in 1563.

Soto, de, (Hernando.) See De Soto.
Sotomayor, de, di so-to-ma-ydR', (Luis,) a Spanish

painter, born at Valencia in 1635 ;
died in 1673.

Sotzmann, sots'min, (Daniel Friedrich,) a Ger-
man geographer, born at Spandau in 1754, published a
number of valuable maps and charts. Died in 1840.
Soubeiran, soo'bi'rfiN', (EuGfeNE,) a French writer

on pharmacy, born in Paris in 1797. He became pro-
fessor in the School of Pharmacy, Paris. Died in 1858.
Soubeyran, (Pierre,) a Swiss engraver, born at

Geneva in 1709, worked in Paris. Died in 1775.
Soubise, soo'b£z', (Jean de Parthenai—deh piRt'-

ni',) Lord of, a Huguenot leader, born of a noble
family of Poitou about 1512. Sent by the Prince of
Conde to defend Lyons, he compelled the Duke of Ne-
mours to raise the siege of that place. Died in 1566.

Soubise, de, deh soo'biz', (Benjamin de Rohan—
deh ro'bN',) Seigneur, a French nobleman and soldier

of the Huguenot party, born about 1585, was a brother

of the Duke de Rohan. He took an active part in the

religious wars of the time, and fought with varying suc-

cess against Louis XIII. and the Catholic faction. He
was noted for his turbulence and audacity. In 1626 a

peace was concluded, and Soubise was created a duke.

Soon after this date he induced the Duke of Bucking-
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ham to aid the Huguenots with an English fleet. He
passed his latter years in England, and died in London
in 1642.

See Haag, “La France protestante;” “Nouvelle Biographie
Generale.”

Soubise, de, (Charles de Rohan,) Prince, a

French general, born in Paris in 1715. He became a

favourite courtier of Louis XV. In 1757 he was de-

feated by Frederick the Great at Rossbach. He gained

two victories in 1758, at Sondershausen and Lutzelberg,

and was rewarded with the rank of marshal of France.

Died in 1787.
See De Courcelles, “ Dictionnaire des Gdneraux Franfais;”

** Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Souchay or Souchai, soo'shi', (Jean Baptiste,) a

French writer and editor, born near Vendome in 1688.

He edited the works of Boileau (1735) and other authors.

Died in 1746.

Souchon, soo'shiiN', (Francois,) a French painter,

born at Alais (Gard) in 1785 ; died in 1857.

Souciet, soo'se-i', or Souchiet, soo'she-i', (Lti-

ENNE,) a learned French priest, born at Bourges in

1671. He wrote on theology, chronology, etc. Died
in 1744.
Souciet, (Etienne Augustin,) a brother of the

preceding, born at Bourges in 1685, was an elegant

Latinist. He wrote a Latin poem on comets, (“ Co-
metse,” 1710.) Died in 1744.

Soufflot, soo'flo', (Jacques Germain,) a celebrated

French architect, born near Auxerre in 1713. He spent
several years at Rome in the study of his profession,

and after his return constructed the Great Hospital at

Lyons, also a theatre of uncommon size and elegance.

Having settled in Paris, he was elected to the Academy
of Architecture, and in 1757 was employed to rebuild

the church of Saint Genevieve, since called the Pan-
theon, a superb edifice, which, however, he did not live

to complete. Died in 1781.

See QuATREMfeRE de Qujncy, “Vies des plus c^lebres Archi-
tectes ;” “Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Souham, soo'Sn', (Joseph,) a French general, born
at Lubersac in 1760. He became a general of division

in 1793, and served under Pichegru in Flanders. Sus-

pected of complicity with Moreau, he was imprisoned
in 1804, but was restored to his rank in the army in

1807. He rendered important services at Lutzen (1813)
and Leipsic. Died in 1837.

See “ Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Soulange-Bodin, soo'ISNzh' bo'diN', (Etienne,) a

French horticulturist and writer, born at Tours in 1774.
He planted a botanic garden at Fromont, (Seine-et-Oise.)

Died in 1846.

Soulange-Teissier, soo'18Nzh' ti'se-i', (Louis Ema-
nuel,) a French lithographer, was born at Amiens in

1815.

Soulas. See Floridor.
Soulavie, soo'lf've'', (Jean Louis Giraud,) a French

historical writer, born in Ardeche in 1752. He was
appointed French resident at Geneva in 1793. He
published, besides other works, “Memoirs of Marshal
Richelieu,” (9 vols., 1791,) and “Historical Memoirs of
the Reign of Louis XVI.,” (6 vols., 1802.) Died in 1813.

See Qcerard, “La France Litteraire “Nouvelle Biographie
Generale.”

Soule, sool, (Joshua,) D.D., an American Method-
ist divine, born at Bristol, Maine, in 1781, rose through
several promotions to be senior bishop of the Methodist
Episcopal Church in 1843. Died in 1867.

Soule, soo'li', (Pierre,) a diplomatist and politician,

born in the department of Ariege, France, about 1802,

emigrated to America in 1825, and settled in New Or-
leans, where he rose to distinction as a lawyer. He was
elected to the United States Senate in 1849, and in 1853
appointed minister to Spain. He was one of the authors
of the “Ostend Manifesto” in relation to Cuba, (1854.)
He returned home in 1855. In 1862 he was arrested for

disloyalty in New Orleans. Died in 1870.
Souli6, soofle-i', (Melchior Fr£d£ric,) a French

novelist and dramatic writer, born at Foix, in the de-
partment of Ariege, in 1800. Among his numerous ro-

mances, which appeared originally in the journals as

feuilletons, we may name the “ Vicomte de Beziers,”

(1834,) “ Le Magnetiseur,” “Diane et Louise,” (1836,)
“The Man of Letters,” (1838,) and “Memoirs of the

Devil,” (1842.) The last-named had an immense sale

and great popularity. His drama of “ Clotilde” was
also highly successful. Died in 1847.

See M. Champion, “ F. Souli£, sa Vieetses Ouvrages,”i847; Quis-
rard, “La France Litteraire;” “Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Soulouque, soo'look', (Faustin,) Emperor of Hayti,

a negro, born about 1785, was originally a slave. He
entered the army, and attained the rank of general. He
was elected president in 1847, and usurped the title of

emperor in 1849. His reign is said to have been tyran-

nical and cruel. He was deposed in 1859, and retired

to France. Died in 1867.

See G. d’Alaux, “ Soulouque ct son Empire;” “Nouvelle Bio-
graphie Generale.”

Soult, soolt, (Napoleon Hector,) Duke of Dalma-
tia, a diplomatist, born in 1801, was a son of Marshal
Soult. He was sent as ambassador to Turin in 1839,
and to Berlin in 1843. He was recalled in 1848. Died
in 1857.

Soult, (Nicolas Jean de Dieu,) Duke of Dalmatia,
a celebrated French general, born at Saint-Amans la

Bastide (Tarn) in March, 1769. He entered the army
in 1785, became general of brigade in 1794, gained sev-

eral victories in Germany, and obtained the rank of a
general of division in 1799. He shared with Massena
the honour of defending Genoa in 1800, was appointed
a colonel of the consular guard in 1802, and became a
marshal of France in 1804. He rendered important
services at Austerlitz, in 1805, and at Jena, in 1806. In

1807 he received the title of Due de Dalmatie, and in

1808 was sent to Spain. He commanded the army which
attacked Sir John Moore at Corunna in January, 1809,
and was repulsed. In March ensuing he took Oporto.
Having succeeded Jourdan as commander-in-chief of
the armies in Spain, he gained a victory at Ocana in

November, 1809, and occupied Andalusia in 1810. He
was defeated by General Beresford at Albuera in May,
1811. Dissension arose in 1812 between Soult and
King Joseph, who preferred Jourdan as his second in

command. In March, 1813, Soult joined the grand
army in Germany. Fie commanded the Old Guard at

Lutzen, and the centre at Bautzen. In the summer of

1813 he was sent as commander-in-chief to oppose the

victorious progress of Wellington in Spain. He dis-

played great skill in this campaign, but was defeated at

Orthez, February, 1814. The English also claimed the

victory at the great battle of Toulouse, fought in April,

1814, after the allies had taken Paris.

Soult was appointed minister of war by Louis XVIII.
in December, 1814, but he joined the standard of Napo-
leon in March, 1815, and fought at Waterloo. He was
banished in January, 1816, recalled in 1819, and restored
to the rank of marshal in 1820. He became minister of
war in November, 1830, and prime minister in October,

1832, with Guizot as one of his colleagues. In July,

1834, he retired from office, and was succeeded by M.
Thiers. Soult was president of the council from May,
1839, to March 1, 1840. In October, 1840, Guizot and
Soult were requested by the king to form a new ministry,

in which Soult was president of the council and minister

of war, but the former was the real chief. He resigned
in September, 1847, and died in November, 1851.

See Thiers, “ History of the French Revolution,” and “ His-
toire de l’Empire ;” Southey, “ History of the Peninsular War:”
W. Napier, “ History of the War in the Peninsula,” 6 vols., 1S28-

40; Sall£, “ Vie politique du Marechal Soult,” 1834 ; Lom^nie,
“ Galerie des Contemporains ;” Guizot, “Memoires;” Groze-
lier, “ Le Marshal Soult, sa Vie militaire," 1852; “Nouvelle
Biographie Generale;” “Foreign Quarterly Review” for June,
1835; “ Fraser’s Magazine” for May, 1844.

Soult, (Pierre BenoJt,) Baron, a brother of the

preceding, was born at Saint-Amans in 1770. He
became a general of brigade in 1807, and a general of

division in 1813. Died in 1843.
Soumarokof. See Soomarokof.
Soumet, soo'mi', (Alexandre,) a French poet, born

at Castelnaudary in 1788. He produced, in 1822, trage-

dies entitled “ Clytemnestra” and “ Saul,” which were
successful, and was elected a member of the French
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Academy in 1824. Among his other works are “The
Divine Epopee,” (“La divine Epopee,” 1840,) and
“Joan of Arc,” an epic poem, (1845.) Died in 1845.

See “Nouvelle Biographie Generate.”

Sourdis, de, deh sooR'diss', (FRANgois d’Escou-
bleau,) a French cardinal, born in 1575. He became
Archbishop of Bordeaux in 1599. Died in 1628.

Sourdis, de, (Henri,) a prelate, a brother of the pre-

ceding, was born in 1593. He became Archbishop of

Bordeaux in 1629. Died in 1645.

Sousa. See Faria y Souza.
South, (Sir James,) F.R.S., an English astronomer,

born probably in London. He practised medicine or

surgery in his early life. He was one of the founders

of the Royal Astronomical Society, organized about

1820, and he distinguished himself as an observer. In

1826 he obtained the Copley medal of the Royal Society.

Died in October, 1867.
South, (Robert,) D.D., an eminent English divine,

born in Middlesex in 1633. He studied at Christ Church,
Oxford, where John Locke was one of his fellow-students.

He graduated in 1657, was ordained in 1658, and in 1660

became university orator. He was made a canon of

Christ Church, Oxford, in 1670. He subsequently ac-

companied Lawrence Hyde, son of Chancellor Claren-

don, on his mission to John Sobieski, King of Poland.

After his return he was appointed rector of Islip, in

Oxfordshire, and chaplain-in-ordinary to Charles II. He
was repeatedly offered the highest preferments in the

Church by that sovereign and his successor, James II.,

but he declined them all. Dr. South was a zealous ad-

vocate of the doctrine of the divine right of kings, and
strongly opposed to Roman Catholics and dissenters,

whom he frequently assailed in his sermons with all the

powers of his brilliant wit and keen sarcasm. He wrote

a polemical work on the Trinity against Dr. Sherlock
about 1693. Died in 1716.

See “ Retrospective Review,” vol. ix., 1824 ;
“ London Quarterly

Review” for April, 1868.

Southampton, suth-ham'ton, (Henry Wriothes-
i.ey,) Earl of, an English peer, noted as a patron of

Shakspeare, was born about 1573. Shakspeare dedi-

cated his “Venus and Adonis” to him in 1593. South-

ampton was implicated in the conspiracy of the Earl of

Essex, (1601,) and was imprisoned for that offence, but

was released in 1603, and became a favourite of James
I. Died about 1624.

Southard, suth'ard, (Samuel L.,) an American
statesman, born at Baskingridge, New Jersey, in June,

1787. He acquired eminence as a lawyer, was elected

a Senator of the United States in 1821, and was appointed

secretary of the navy in December, 1823, by President

Monroe. He was retained in that office by President

Adams from 1825 to 1829, became Governor of New
Jersey in 1832, and was again elected a Senator of the

United States by the legislature of that State in 1833.

He continued to serve for nine years in the national

Senate, of which he was president in 1842. Died in

Virginia in June, 1842.

South'cott or South'cpte, (Joanna,) a religious

fanatic and pretended prophetess, born in Devonshire
about 1750, was originally a domestic servant at Exeter.

About 1792 she claimed to have received divine revela-

tions, and afterwards published “A Warning to the

Whole World from the Sealed Prophecies of Joanna
Southcott,” (1803,) “The Book of Wonders, in Five

Parts,” (1813,) and other pamphlets of absurd and nearly

unintelligible contents. She died in 1814, having pre-

viously announced that she would give birth to the
“ second Shiloh” or the “ Prince of Peace.” Her fol-

lowers were very numerous, and are not yet quite extinct.

See David Hughson, “ Life of J. Southcott,” 1814 ;
“ Edinburgh

Review” for February, 1815.

Southern, siteh'ern, (Thomas,) an Irish dramatist,

born in the county of Dublin in 1660, was a friend of Pope
and Dryden. Among his best works are the tragedies of

“Oronooko” and “Isabella, or the Fatal Marriage.” He
also wrote comedies entitled “ The Rambling Lady,”
“ Tne Disappointment,” and “ The Wives’ Excuse.” His
denunciations of the slave-trade in “ Oronooko” are said

to have been the first occurring in any English writer.

Died in 1746.
See Campbell, “Specimens of the British Poets.”

Southey, sow'the, (Caroline Anne Bowles,) an
authoress, born at Buckland, Hampshire, in 1787. She
wrote, besides other works, “ Ellen Fitz-Arthur,” a
poem, (1820,) “The Widow’s Tale, and other Poems,”
(1822,) and “Solitary Hours,” prose and verse, (1826,)
which were received with favour. In 1839 she was
married to Robert Southey, whose mental faculties soon
after failed. She nursed him with patient devotion to

the end of his life. Died in 1854.

See “ Blackwood’s Magazine” for March, 1837.

Southey, (Henry Herbert, or Thomas,) an Eng-
lish medical writer, born about 1784, was a brother of
the poet, Robert Southey. He was physician-in-ordinary
to George IV., and examiner of lunatics under the court
of chancery. He wrote “ On Pulmonary Consumption,”
and other works. Died in June, 1865.

Southey, (Robert,) an eminent English author, was
born at Bristol on the 12th of August, 1774. He was
the son of a linen-draper, who failed in business and left

him little or nothing. During his childhood he lived in

the house of his maiden aunt, Miss Tyler, an eccentric
lady, who often took him to the theatre before he was
seven years of age, but subjected him to a rigid disci-

pline. He began to write verse before he was ten years
old, and was placed at Westminster School in 1788, with
the assistance of his mother’s brother, the Rev. Herbert
Hill. In 1792 he was expelled from Westminster for

writing an essay against corporal punishment, which was
printed in a school periodical called “The Flagellant.”

Plis political principles at this period were republican
or radical. He entered Balliol College, Oxford, in 1792,
and there adopted Unitarian doctrines. In 1793 he
wrote “Wat Tyler,” a drama, and “Joan of Arc,” an
epic poem, which was first published in 1796. I11 June,

1794, he was introduced at Oxford to S. T. Coleridge,
with whom he formed an intimate friendship. As he
had no definite prospect, and was much perplexed in

relation to the choice of a profession, he resolved to join

Coleridge in his visionary project to emigrate to Penn-
sylvania and found a Pantisocracy on the banks of the

Susquehanna. His aunt Tyler, who was a staunch Tory
and abhorred dissenters, on being informed of his pro-
ject and opinions, turned him out of her house in a
rainy night of October, 1794. He left Oxford in the

same year, received from Joseph Cottle fifty guineas for

his “Joan of Arc,” and married Edith Frickerin Novem-
ber, 1795. About the same date the project of Pantisoc-

racy was abandoned, for want of money. Immediately
after his marriage he sailed for Lisbon with his uncle

Mr. Hill, who was chaplain to the British embassy in

that city. He remained about six months in the penin-
sula, and laid the foundation of that acquaintance with
Spanish and Portuguese literature in which he was sur-

passed by few, if any, Englishmen. After his return, he
published “Letters written during a Short Residence in

Spain and Portugal,” (1797,) and, having entered Gray’s
Inn, London, began to study law, which he found so
uncongenial that he soon abandoned it. Reading law
seemed to him “like thrashing straw.”

He published in 1801 “Thalaba the Destroyer: a
Metrical Romance.” After various adventures, and sev-

eral changes of occupation and residence, he settled in

1803 at Greta Hall, near Keswick, with Coleridge, who
was his brother-in-law. Here he enjoyed the society of
Wordsworth and the most beautiful scenery of England,
—the lake country. The subsequent part of his life

affords an example of almost unequalled literary indus-

try, combined with a faithful performance of his domestic
duties. After his youthful enthusiasm had cooled, he
became a conservative in politics, and a zealous member
of the Anglican Church. In 1805 he published “Met-
rical Tales, and other Poems and “ Madoc, a Poem, in

Two Parts,” which was not received with much favour.

He became a contributor to the “ Quarterly Review”
about 1808, published a Indian poem entitled “The Curse
of Kehama” in 1810, and was appointed poet-laureate in

1813. He generously supported the family of Coleridge,

whom the latter left dependent on him at Greta Hail.
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In 1835 he received a pension of three hundred pounds
a year from the government. Having lost his wife in

1837, he married Caroline Bowles in 1839. About this

time his overtasked faculties became prostrated, and he
sank into a state of mental imbecility. He died at Greta
Hall, March 21, 1843. Besides the poems above named,
he wrote “Roderick, the Last of the Goths,” (1814.)

Among his numerous prose works are an excellent

“Life of Lord Nelson,” (2 vols., 1813,) a “Life of John
Wesley,” (2 vols., 1820,) a “History of the Peninsular
War,” (3 vols., 1822-32,) “Essays, Moral and Political,”

(1832,) “The Doctor,” (7 vols., 1834-37,) and a “Life
of William Cowper.”
“Mr. Southey’s prose style,” says Hazlitt, “can

scarcely be too much praised. It is plain, clear, pointed,

familiar, perfectly modern in its texture, but with a grave
and sparkling admixture of archaisms in its ornaments
and occasional phraseology.” (“ Spirit of the Age.”) “It
is Southey’s almost unexampled felicity,” says Coleridge,

“to possess the best gifts of talent and genius, free from
all their characteristic defects. ... As son, brother, hus-

band, father, master, friend, he moves with firm yet light

steps, alike unostentatious and alike exemplary. As a

writer, he has uniformly made his talents subservient

to the best interests of humanity, of public virtue, and
domestic piety.” (“ Biographia Literaria.”)

See “The Life and Correspondence of Robert Southey,” edited

by his son, the Rev. Charles Cuthbert Southey, 6 vols., 1849-

50; Joseph Cottle, “Reminiscences of S. T. Coleridge and R.
Southey,” 1847; Charles T. Browne, “The Life of R. Southey,”
1854; “Selections from the Letters of R. Southey,” edited by his

son-in-law, J. W. Warter, 4 vols., 1856; “ Edinburgh Review” for

April, 1851; Macaulay’s essay entitled “ Southey’s Colloquies on
Society,” 1830; Jeffrey’s critiques in the “ Edinburgh Review”
for February, 1811, (vol. xvii.,) and for June, 1815, (vol. xxv. ;) Al-
libone, “Dictionary of Authors.”

South'gate, (Richard,) Rev., an English antiquary,

born in Huntingdonshire in 1729. He became an assist-

ant librarian of the British Museum. Died in 1795.
South'well, (Nathaniel,) was secretary to the

general of the order of Jesuits at Rome about 1650. He
wrote a continuation of the “ Bibliotheca Scriptorum
Societatis Jesu,” or “Jesuits’ Library,” down to 1676, in

which year he died.

South'well, (Robert,) an English Catholic, born in

1560, became prefect of the English Jesuits’ College at

Rome, and was afterwards sent as a missionary to Eng-
land. Having admitted that he came for the purpose
of making converts, he was tried and executed in 1595.
He was the author of hymns and religious treatises.

See “Gentleman’s Magazine” for November, 1798; “Retro-
spective Review,” vol. iv., (1821 ;) Cleveland, “ Compendium of
English Literature.”

South'worth, (Mrs. Emma D. E. Nevitt,) an
American novelist, born at Washington, District of

Columbia, in 1818. She contributed a number of tales

and sketches to the “National Era” at Washington, and
subsequently published in that journal her novel entitled
“ Retribution.” Among her other works may be named
“The Deserted Wife,” “The Lost Heiress,” and the

“Curse of Clifford.”

Soutman, sowt'min, (Peter,) a Dutch painter of

history, born about 1590; died in 1653.

Soutzo, soot'zo, or Sutzos, soot'zos, (Alexander,)
a modern Greek poet and historian, born at Constanti-

nople about 1800. He wrote political satires against

various parties which divided Greece after 1824. In

1829 he published, in French, a “History of the Greek
Revolution.” He is considered by some writers as the

greatest poet of modern Greece.
Soutzo, (P.,) a modern Greek poet, was a younger

brother of the preceding. He became councillor of
state at Athens.
Souvarof. See Suwarow.
Souvestre, soo'v§stR', (Emile,) a French writer and

journalist of high reputation, born at Morlaix, in Brit-

tany, in 1806. He published in 1836 a work entitled

“Les derniers Bretons,” an admirable description of the

manners, customs, etc. of Brittany. About the same
time he became associate editor of the “ Revue de Paris”
and the “Revue des Deux Mondes.” Among his best
productions, many of which appeared first in the leading
Parisian journals, we may name “The Confessions of a

Workman,” (“Les Confessions d’un Ouvrier,”) “Pierre
et Jean,” “ Travels in Finisterre,” (1836,) “ The Greased
Pole,” (“Le Mat de Cocagne,” 1842,) and “ Le Philo-
sophe sous les Toits.” His works are highly commended
for their moral purity. Died in Paris in 1854.

See “Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Souvorof or Souvorov. See Suwarow.
Souza. See Faria y Souza.
Souza, de, di so'zi, (Adele,) Marchioness, a

French romance-writer, whose original name was Fil-
leul, was born in Normandy in 1760. She was first

married in 1784 to Count Flahault, who perished under
the guillotine in 1793, and in 1802 became the wife of
the Portuguese ambassador Souza-Botelho, noticed be-
low. She published several popular romances, among
which we may name “Eugene de Rathelin,” (1808,) and
“Adele de Senanges.” Died in 1836.

See Qu£rard, “La France LittAaire;” Sainte-Beuve, “Cri-
tiques et Portraits.”

Souza, de, (Joao,) a learned monk, born at Damas-
cus, in Syria, about 1730, settled in Portugal, where he
became professor of Arabic. He was the author of an
Arabic Grammar. Died in 1812.

Souza, de, (Pedro Lopez,) a Portuguese navigator,

who explored the coast of Brazil about 1532. He was
drowned on the coast of Madagascar in 1539.
Souza-Botelho, so'zi bo-t§l'yo, (Dorn Joz£ Maria,)

a Portuguese diplomatist and writer, born at Oporto in

1758, was employed in important embassies to Sweden,
Denmark, England, and France. He published in 1818
a valuable edition of the works of Camoens. Died in

1819.

Sow'er-by, (George Brettingham,) an English
naturalist, born in 1788, was a son of James, noticed
below. He gave special attention to conchology and
entomology. Died in 1854.
Sowerby, (George Brettingham,) an artist and

naturalist, a son of the preceding, was born in 1812.

He wrote, besides other works, a “ Popular British
Conchology,” (1854,) and “ Illustrated Index of British
Shells,” (1859.) Died in 1884.
Sowerby, (James,) an English naturalist and artist,

born at Lambeth about 1760. He published “English
Botany,” (1790,) in conjunction with Sir James Smith,
also, “Exotic Mineralogy,” a treatise “On the Eng-
lish Fungi or Mushrooms,” (3 vols., 1797-1803,) “Brit-
ish Mineralogy,” (5 vols., 1804-17,) and the “Mineral
Conchology of Great Britain,” (6 vols., 1812-30.) These
works are beautifully illustrated by himself with coloured
plates. Died in 1822. His son, James de Carle, born
in 1787, was one of the founders of the Royal Botanical
Society, of which he was secretary. Died in 1871.
Soyer, swi'yi', (Alexis,) a celebrated French cook

and writer on gastronomy, born about 1800 ;
died in

1858.

See “ Fraser’s Magazine” for August, 1851.

Soz'o-men, [Gr. lu^o/j.Evog

;

Lat. Sozom'enus ;
Fr.

SozoMfeNE, so'zo'min',] or, more fully, So-zom'e-nos
Her'mI-as, a Greek ecclesiastical historian, born at

Bethel, in Palestine, about 400 a.d. He practised law
at Constantinople, and wrote a History of the Church
from 323 to 439 A.D., which is extant. He is deficient

in judgment, compared with Socrates, (who lived at the

same time and wrote on the same subject,) but his style

is commended.
See Valesius, “De Vitis et Scriptis Socratis et Sozomeni

Voss, “De Historicis Graecis;” Fabricius, “ Bibliotheca Grseca.”

Sozomene and Sozomenus. See Sozomen.
Sozzini. See Socinus.
Spach, sptlc, (Edouard,) a French naturalist, bom

at Strasburg in 1801. He wrote several botanical works.
Spada, spi'di, (Bernardino,) an Italian cardinal,

born in the Romagna in 1594, was a patron of literature

and the fine arts. Died in 1661.

Spada, (Lionello,) a celebrated Italian painter,

born at Bologna in 1576. He studied at Rome under
Caravaggio, whose manner he adopted and refined.

Among his master-pieces are his “ San Domenico burn-
ing the Proscribed Books of the Heretics,” at Bologna,
“Return of the Prodigal Son,” at Modena, and “The
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Miracle of Saint Benedict,” in the monastery of San
Michele at Bosco. He excelled as a colorist, and was
esteemed one of the best artists of his time. Died in

1622.

See Malvasia, “ Felsina pittrice.”

Spadafora, spi-di-fo'rl, (Placido,) an Italian gram-
marian, born at Palermo in 1628. Among his works is

“ Prosodia Italiana,” (1682.) Died in 1691.
Spaendonck, van, vin sptn'donk, (Geraart,) a

celebrated Dutch flower-painter, born at Tilburg about
1750. He became miniature-painter to the King of
France in 1774, and professor of iconography at the

Jardin des Plantes. Died in Paris in 1822.

Spagnoletto, spin-yo-let'to, [Fr. Espagnolet, gs'-

pin'yo'li',] an eminent Spanish painter, whose proper
name was Josfi Ribera, (re-Ba'ri,) was born at San
Felipe de Xativa in 1588. He was a pupil of Michael
Angelo de Caravaggio. He worked at Rome, Naples,
and Madrid, and was afterwards appointed painter to

the court of Spain. Among his master-pieces are “The
Adoration of the Shepherds,” and a “Mater Dolorosa.”
His favourite subjects were martyrdoms, executions, and
other tragical scenes. Died at Naples in 1656.
Spagnuoli, spin-yoo-o'lee, or Spagnoli, spin-yo'lee,

(Giovanni Battista,) an Italian poet and monk, born
at Mantua. He wrote Latin verses which were admired
by his contemporaries. Died in 1516.

Spalatin, spi'II-teen', [Lat. Spalati'nus,] (Georg,)
a German scholar and Reformer, whose original name
was Burckhard, was born at Spalt, in the bishopric of
Eichstadt, in 1484. Having become a convert to the
doctrines of Luther, he was appointed in 1514 by Fred-
erick the Wise, Elector of Saxony, his court chaplain
and private secretary. Among his works we may name
his biographies of Frederick the Wise and John the
Constant, and “ History of the Popes and Emperors of
the Time of the Reformation.” Died in 1545.

See Schlegel, “ Historia Vitae G. Spalatini P. Ekerman,
“ Dissertatio de G. Spalatino,” 1760; J. Wagner, “G. Spalatin
und die Reformation der Kirchen,” etc., 1830; Berthel, “ G.
Spalatini in Emendationem sacrorum Merita,” 1840.

Spalatinus. See Spalatin.
Spalding, spll'ding, (Georg Ludwig,) a distinguished

philologist, a son of Johann Joachim, noticed below, was
born at Barth in 1762. He prepared an excellent edi-

tion of the works of Quintilian, published after his death.

He also wrote (in Latin) “ Vindication of the Megaric
Philosophers.” He was a member of the Academy of
Sciences at Berlin, and councillor in the ministry for

public instruction. Died in 1811.

See Georg Ludwig Spalding, “ Memoria G. L. Spaldingii,”
1822.

Spalding, (Johann Joachim,) a Protestant theolo-

gian and religious writer, born in Swedish Pomerania in

1714; died in 1804.

Sp^l'ding, (John,) a Scottish historian, lived in Aber-
deen. He wrote “ Memorials of the Troubles in Scot-

land.” Died about 1670.
SpM/ding, (Lyman,) an eminent American physician,

born at Cornish, New Hampshire, in 1775. He gradu-
ated at Harvard College in 1797, and settled at Ports-

mouth in 1799. He published a “ New Nomenclature
of Chemistry,” (1799.) In 1812 he became president of

the College of Physicians at Fairfield, New York, and
professor of anatomy and surgery. He removed to the

city of New York in 1813. He originated the “Phar-
macopoeia of the United States,” the plan of which he
formed about 1818. He died in October, 1821.

SeeTHACHER, “Medical Biography.”

SpfiFding, (Samuel,) an English theologian and dis-

senting divine, born in London in 1807. He died in

1844 at the Cape of Good Hope, whither he had gone
on account of his health. His principal work is entitled

“The Philosophy of Christian Morals.”
Spalding, (William,) a Scottish critic and writer,

born at Aberdeen about 1809. He wrote, besides other
works, “ Italy and the Italian Islands from the Earliest

Ages,” etc., (3V0IS., 1841,) and became professor of logic

in the University of Saint Andrew’s in 1845. He con-
tributed to the “Encyclopaedia Britannica.” Died in

i859-

Spallanzani, spll-lln-zl'nee, (Lazzaro,) an eminent
Italian anatomist, born at Scandiano, in the duchy of
Modena, in 1729, was educated at Bologna. He became
professor of logic and Greek at Reggio in 1754, and ob-
tained a chair at Modena in 1761. In 1768 he published
“On the Action of the Heart in the Blood-Vessels,”
(“ Dell’ Azione del Cuore ne’ Vasi sanguigni.”) He was
appointed professor of natural history at Pavia about
1770. He wrote treatises on respiration, digestion, re-

production, etc. Died in 1799.
See J. Tourdes, “ Notice sur la Vie de Spallanzani,” 1799 ; Poz-

zetti, “ Elogio di L. Spallanzani,” 1800; J. L. Alibert, “ Rlo^re
historique de Spallanzani,” 1806; “Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Spangenberg, splng'gen-berg' or spgng'en-blRG',
(August Gottlieb,) founder of the Moravian Church
in America, was born at Klettenberg, in Germany, in

1704. In 1735 he visited America and founded a Mo-
ravian settlement in Georgia. Having been made a

bishop in 1744, he continued to reside nearly twenty
years in America, where he was instrumental in estab-
lishing Moravian colonies at Bethlehem in Pennsylvania,
and in North Carolina. He returned to Germany in

1762, and died in 1792. He wrote, among other works,
a “Life of Count Zinzendorf,” (1772,) and “Exposition
of the Doctrine of the United Brethren,” (“Idea Fidei
Fratrum.”)
Spangenberg, spIng'en-beRG', (Cyriacus,) a Ger-

man theologian and historical writer, born at Herden
in 1528, was the author of “Chronicles of Henneberg,
Holstein, etc.” Died in 1604.

Spanheim, spln'hlm, (Ezekiel,) an eminent Swiss
diplomatist, scholar, and numismatist, born at Geneva
in 1629. He studied Hebrew, Arabic, and theology at

Leyden. In 1659 he was sent by the Elector-Palatine to
Italy on a diplomatic mission. He published at Rome a
work on ancient coins, “ De Praestantia et Usu Numis-
matum antiquorum,” (1664.) He returned to Heidelberg
in 1665, after which he was employed by the Elector as
minister to England. About 1680 he entered the service

of the Elector of Brandenburg, who sent him as ambas-
sador to Paris. Among his works is “ The Roman
World,” etc., (“ Orbis Romanus,” etc., 1697.) Died in

London in 1710.

See NicIron, “Memoires;” Senebier, “ Histoire littgraire de
Geneve;” “Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Spanheim, spln'hlm, (Friedrich,) a theologian,
born at Amberg, in Bavaria, in 1600, was the father of
the preceding. He was appointed professor of theology
at Leyden in 1642. He published, besides other works,
“ Gospel Doubts,” (“ Dubia Evangelica,” 1639,) and
a “Treatise on Universal Grace,” (1646.) Died in 1649.

See N 1c siron, “Memoires;” Bayle, “Historical and Critical

Dictionary.”

Spanheim, (Friedrich,) a son of the preceding,
was born at Geneva in 1632. He became professor of
divinity at Heidelberg in 1655, and obtained the chair

of theology and sacred history at Leyden in 1670.

Among his works is “ A Summary of Ecclesiastical

History,” (“ Summa Historiae ecclesiasticae,” 1689.)

Died in 1701.

See NicIron, "Memoires.”

Spark or Sparke, (Thomas,) an English clergy-

man, born in 1655, became prebendary of Lichfield and
Rochester. He published an edition of Lactantius,

(1684.) Died in 1692.

Sparke, (Thomas,) a learned English Puritan min-
ister, born in Lincolnshire in 1548. He became preb-
endary of Lincoln in 1582. He wrote several religious

works. Died in 1616.

Sparks, (Jared,) a distinguished American historian

and biographer, born at Willington, Connecticut, in

May, 1789, graduated at Harvard College in 1815. He
studied theology, and was ordained minister of the First

Unitarian Church of Baltimore in 1819, after which he
wrote several treatises on theology. He became in 1823
the editor of the “North American Review,” which he
conducted (in Boston) until 1830. He published “The
Life of John Ledyard,” (1829,) and “The Life of Gouver-
neur Morris,” (3 vols., 1832,) and expended much
labour on “The Life and Writings of George Wash-
ington ;

being his Correspondence, Addresses, Mes-
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sages, etc.,” (12 vols. 8vo, 1833-40,) which, says R. W.
Griswold, is “a work in all respects as nearly perfect

as possible.” He published a good edition of the com-
plete works of Franklin, (10 vols., 1835-40.) In 1839
he was appointed professor of ancient and modern history

in Harvard University. He edited “The Library of

American Biography,” (First Series, 10 vols., 1835-39,
and Second Series, 15 vols., 1844-48.) For this valuable

collection he wrote the biographies of Ethan Allen, Ben-
edict Arnold, Marquette, Count Pulaski, La Salle, Ri-

bault, and General Charles Lee. He was president of

Harvard University from 1849 to 1852. It is stated that

he was engaged for many years on a History of the

American Revolution. Died in 1866.
“ The great merits of Mr. Sparks,” says Griswold,

“ are reverence for truth, soundness of judgment in re-

gard to evidence, and exhausting fulness of detail and
illustration.” (See “Prose Writers of America.”)

See Brantz Meyer, “Memoir of Jared Sparks,” 1869; Rev.
George E. Ei.lis, “Memoirs of Jared Sparks,” 1869; Allibone,
“Dictionary of Authors;” “North American Review” for July,

1844.

Sparr, span, (Otto Christoph,) Baron, a German
commander, born in 1593, served against the Swedes in

1655, and was made field-marshal-general in 1657. Died
in 1668.

Sparre, spir'reh, (Eric Larsson,) a Swedish states-

man and writer, born in 1550. He was an adherent of

Sigismund in a civil war which resulted in the de-

thronement of that king. He was executed for treason

in 1600.

Sparre, (Gehr Georg,) a Swedish novelist, born
near Kronoberg in 1790. He entered the army in 1807,

and became a colonel in 1832.

Sparrmann, spaR'mSn, (Andreas,) a Swedish natu-

ralist, born in the province of Upland about 1747. He
studied at Upsal under Linnaeus, and in 1772 visited

the Cape of Good Hope. He afterwards accompanied
the Forsters in their voyage round the world with Cap-
tain Cook in 1772. In 1775 he set out for the interior

of Africa, where he made a valuable collection of plants,

animals, etc. After his return to Sweden, he was elected

a member of the Academy of Sciences at Stockholm,
and appointed conservator of the Museum. His travels

are highly esteemed for their accuracy, and have been
translated into several languages. Died in 1820.

Spar'row, (Anthony,) an English prelate under the

reign of Charles II., became Bishop of Norwich. He
published a “ Rationale of the Book ofCommon Prayer.”

Died in 1685.

Spar'ta-cus, a Thracian soldier, who was taken
prisoner by the Romans, reduced to slavery, and trained

as a gladiator. Having escaped with a number of his

associates, he became leader of a numerous band, and
defeated Claudius Pulcher, who was sent against him
about 73 b.c. Having proclaimed freedom to all slaves

who should join him, he raised a powerful army and de-

feated several times the consuls sent against him. He
was prudent as well as brave. His army amounted to

about 100,000 men, and was invincible until dissensions

arose among them. In 71 n.c. he was blockaded by
M. Licinius Crassus at Rhegium, and killed in a battle

which ended the great Servile war. Spartacus was an
extraordinary man, and had the qualities of a hero.

See Livy, “Epitome;” Merimee, “ Guerre sociale “ Nouvelle
Biographie Gendrale.”

Spartianus, spar-she-a'nus, [Fr. Spartien, spiR'-
sg4,N',] (iElius,) a Roman historian, who lived about
300 A.D., wrote a “ History in Single Biographies of the

Roman Emperors from Caesar down to his Own Time.”
Only fragments of it are extant.

Spartien. See Spartianus.
Sparwenfeldt, spaR'-ften-fglt', (Johan Gabriel,) a

Swedish linguist, born in 1655. He left, in manuscript,
a “Lexicon Slavonicum.” Died in 1727.
Speckbacher, spSk'biK'er, (Joseph,) a Tyrolese

patriot, and friend of Hofer, was born near Innspruck in

1768 ;
died in 1820.

Speckter, spSk'ter, (Erwin,) a German painter,

born at Hamburg in 1806, was a pupil of Cornelius at

Munich. He visited Italy in 1824, and while at Rome

produced his picture of the “ Sleeping Samson,” es-

teemed one of his master-pieces. He died in 1835.
His interesting “ Letters of a German Artist from Italy”

were published in 1846.
Speckter, (Otto,) a brother of the preceding, was

born at Hamburg in 1807. He executed a number ot

lithographs and etchings, among them “ Twelve Etch-
ings to Puss in Boots.”

Spedalieri, (Niccolo,) an Italian priest and writer,

born in Sicily in 1740. He published a work on the

Rights of Man, “ De’ Dirilti del Uomo,” (1791,) which
gave offence to the clergy. Died in 1795.
Spedding’, (James,) an English author, born in 1810.

He devoted himself to the study of Bacon, of whom he
wrote a “Life and Letters.” Died in 1881.
Spee, von, fon spa, (Friedrich,) a German Jesuit,

born near Kaiserswerth, on the Rhine, about 1595,
wrote devotional poems of great beauty, and an able
treatise against the belief in witchcraft. Died in 1635.
Speed, (John,) an English historian, born in Che-

shire about 1550. He was the author of a chronicle
entitled “The History of Great Britain under the Con-
quests of the Romans, Saxons, Danes, and Normans,”
( 1 6 1 1 ,) “The Theatre of the Empire of Great Britain,”

and other works. Died in 1629.

Spegel, spIUgel, (Haquin,) a Swedish prelate, born
at Ronneby in 1645. He wrote, besides other works,
a “History of the Swedish Church,” (“Svenska Kyrke-
historie,” 2 vols., 1708.) In 1711 he became Archbishop
of Upsal. Died in 1713 or 1714.
Speke, speek, (Captain John Hanning,) an English

officer, distinguished as an explorer of Afiica, was born
in 1827. He served in the army in India several years.

About 1855-57 he was a companion of Captain Burton
in a journey in Africa. He discovered Lake Victoria
Nyanza in 1858. In company with Mr. Grant, he per-
formed another journey to that part of Africa in 1860-61,
and discovered the sources of the Nile in 1862 by tracing

that river to Lake Nyanza. He was killed in England
in 1864 by the accidental discharge of his own gun.

See “Gentleman’s Magazine” for November, 1864; “Black-
wood’s Magazine” for November, 1859, and May, i860; “London
Quarterly Review” for January, 1864.

Spel'man, (Edward,) an English scholar and trans-

lator, was a descendant of Sir Henry, noticed below.

He translated Xenophon’s “ Cyropaedia,” and Dionysius
of Halicarnassus. Died in 1767.
Spelman, (Sir Henry,) an eminent English anti-

quary, born in Norfolk in 1562. He studied at Trinity

College, Cambridge, and afterwards settled in London.
He published in 1626 the first part of his “Glossarium
Archaiologicum,” a standard work of its kind, which he
left unfinished

;
the remaining part was brought out by

his friend Sir William Dugdale. He also wrote “ Coun-
cils, Decrees, Laws, etc. of Britain in Ecclesiastical

Affairs,” (in Latin, unfinished.) Died in 1641.

His son, Sir John Spelman, wrote a “Critical Life

of King Alfred,” and another son, Clement, became
baron of the exchequer under Charles II. Sir John
died in 1643.

Spelta, spll'ti, (Antonio Maria,) an Italian littera-

teur
,
born at Pavia in 1559. He published, besides other

works, “Istoria de’ Fatti notabili occorsi nell’ Universo,”
etc., (1603.) Died in 1632.

Spence, (Joseph,) an English divine and critic, born
in Hampshire in 1699. He studied at Oxford, entered
into orders, and in 1728 became professor of poetry in

that college. Having travelled on the continent, he was
appointed after his return professor of modern history

at Oxford. His principal work is entitled “Polymetis ;

or, An Enquiry concerning the Agreement between the

Works of the Roman Poets and the Remains of the

Ancient Artists,” etc., which was very well received.

He also wrote an “ Essay on Pope’s Translation of the

Odyssey,” which procured for him the friendship of
that poet, and “Anecdotes, Observations, and Charac-
ters of Books and Men,” a valuable and interesting

work. Mr. Spence was made a prebendary of Durham
Cathedral in 1754. He was accidentally drowned in

1 768.

See the “ London Quarterly Review” for July, 1820.

c as k; 5 as s: g hard: g asj; G, H, Y, guttural; N, nasal; R, trilled; s as z; th as in this. Q^J^See Explanations, p. 23 )



SPENCE 2048 SPENSER

Spence, (William,) an eminent English entomolo-
gist, born in 1783, published a number of treatises on
natural history, among which we may name “Obser-
vations relative to Dr. Carus’s Discovery of the Circu-

lation of Blood in Insects.” He also assisted the Rev.
William Kirby in his “ Introduction to Entomology,
or Elements of the Natural History of Insects.” He
was a Fellow of the Royal Society and other learned
institutions. (See Kirby.) Died in i860.

Spen'cer, (Ambrose,) LL.D., an able American
jurist, born at Salisbury, Connecticut, in 1765. He
graduated at Harvard College, and subsequently rose

through various offices to be chief justice of the State

of New York in 1810. He retired from the bench in

1823. He married successively two sisters of De Witt
Clinton. Died in 1848.

Spencer, (Charles.) See Sunderland, Earl of.

Spen'cer, (Charles,) Duke of Marlborough, born
in 1707, was a son of Charles III., Earl of Sunderland,
and a grandson of the famous Duke of Marlborough,
whose title he inherited in 1733. He served in the army,
and obtained the rank of lieutenant-general. Died in

1759 -

Spencer, (Frederick,) Earl Spencer, an English

peer, born in London in 1798. He served in the navy,
and gained the rank of rear-admiral. In 1845 he entered
the House of Lords.
Spencer, (George,) a Roman Catholic priest, born

In 1799, was a younger brother of Viscount Althorp.
He joined the order of Passionists, and assumed the

name of Father Ignatius. Died in 1864.

Spencer, (George John,) Earl Spencer, born about

1758, was a grandson of the third Earl of Sunderland.
He was a member of the cabinet under Pitt about 1795-
1801. He died in 1834, leaving a son Tohn Charles,

Lord Althorp.
Spencer, (Henry.) See Sunderland, Earl of.

Spencer, (Herbert,) a distinguished English philos-

opher and author, was born at Derby about 1820. He
learned the business of civil engineer, which he aban-
doned about 1845. He published “Social Statics; or
the Conditions essential to Human Happiness Speci-
fied,” etc., (1851,) and “The Principles of Psychology,”

(1855.) His contributions to the “Westminster Re-
view” and other periodicals were reprinted in a volume
entitled “Essays, Scientific, Political, and Speculative,”

(1857.) Among his principal works, which have attracted

much attention, are “ Education, Intellectual, Moral, and
Physical,” (1861,) “Progress, its Law and Course,”
“ First Principles,” (1862,) “ The Principles of Biology,”

(1863,) and “ Illustrations of Universal Progress,” (1864.)

Some of these are portions of an extensive work entitled

a “ System of Philosophy,” the prospectus of which was
issued in i860. “The Study of Sociology” reached a
third edition in 1872. “ Ceremonial Institutions,” the
fourth part of “ The Principles of Sociology,” appeared
in 1879. In 1882 he visited America. In 1885 he car-

ried on a newspaper controversy with Frederic Harrison,
who questioned the originality of his system.
Spencer, (Jesse Ames,) D.D., an American Episco-

palian divine and theolog an, born in 1816. He pub-
lished a “ History of the English Reformation,” “Egypt
and the Holy Land,” and other works.

Spencer, (John,) D.D., an English divine and scholar,

born in Kent in 1630, was created Dean of Ely. He
wrote a work entitled “ De Legibus Hebraeorum Ritu-

alibus et eorum Rationibus.” Died in 1695.

Spencer, (John Canfield,) an American lawyer
and statesman, born at Hudson, New York, in 1788,
was a son of Ambrose, noticed above. He practised

for many years at Canandaigua, to which he removed in

1809. He was elected to Congress in 1816, and was a

member of the Senate of New York from 1824 to 1828.

He gained a high reputation by his revision of the statutes

of New York, on which he wrote a series of essays. In

1839 he became secretary of state for New York. He
was secretary of war under the national government
from October, 1841, to March, 1843, and was appointed
secretary of the treasury at the latter date. He resigned
in 1844 because he was opposed to the annexation of

Texas to the Union. About 1845 he removed from

Canandaigua to Albany, where he died in May, 1855
He is said to have been a man of powerful intellect and
intense energy.

Spencer, (John Poyntz Spencer,) fifth Earl, was
born in 1835. He was lord-lieutenant of Ireland 1868-

1874, lord president of the council 1880-1882, and then
1882-1885, at a most critical period, again lord-lieutenant

of Ireland. He has received the order of the Garter.

Spencer, (John Charles.) See Althorp, Lord.
Spencer, (Hon. William Robert,) an accomplished

English writer, son of Lord Charles Spencer, was born
in 1770. He produced a translation of “ Lenore.” Died
in 1834.
Spener, spa'ner, (Jakob Karl,) a German writer and

jurist, a son of the following, was born at Frankfort in

1684. He published, besides other works, a “General
History of Germany,” (“ Historia Germanise Universalis
et Pragmatica,” 2 vols., 1717.) Died in 1730.
Spener, (Philipp Jakob,) an eminent German Prot-

estant minister, born at Rappoltsweiler, now Ribeauville,

in Alsace, in January, 1635. He is called the founder
of the sect of Pietists. He studied theology, Hebrew,
etc. at Strasburg, and began to preach in that city in

1663. Having acquired a high reputation as a preacher,
he became in 1666 first pastor of the Lutheran church
at Frankfort-on-the-Main. He instituted, about 1670,
meetings for religious instruction and prayer, which were
called collegia pietatis. In 1675 he published a small work
entitled “Pious Desires,” (“ Pia Desideria,”) which was
highly esteemed. He was appointed court preacher at

Dresden in 1686, and removed in 1691 to Berlin, where
he obtained the office of provost of the church of Saint
Nicholas and enjoyed great influence. He was eminent
for charity and tolerance. His efforts were directed to

the promotion of vital and practical religion. The chairs

of theology in the new University of Halle were filled

by disciples of Spener. A controversy arose between
his friends and the faculty of Wittenberg, who censured
as heretical two hundred and sixty-four propositions

found in his writings. He died in Berlin in February,

1705, leaving numerous works, among which are “The
Interior and Spiritual Peace,” (1686,) and “ The Duties
of the Evangelical Life,” (1692.)

See Canstein, “ Lebensbeschreibung Speners,” 1740 ; Hossbach,
“Spener und seine Zeit,” 2 vols., 1828; W. Thilo, “Spener als

Katechet,” 1840; Wildenhahn, “P. J. Spener,” 1842; A. Stein-
metz, “Leben P. J. Spener’s,” 1741; Pfannenberg, “ P. J. Spe-
ner der Kirchenvaterdes Evangelischen Deutschlands,” 1833 ; Haag,
“La France protestante “Nouvelle Biographie G<Sn&ale.”

Spen'ser, [Lat. Spense'rus,] (Edmund,) an illus-

trious English poet, was born in East Smithfield, Lon-
don, about 1553. His early history is involved in much
obscurity ; he is supposed, however, to have been of a

good family, though probably in indigent circumstances,

as he entered Pembroke Hall, Cambridge, as a sizar, in

1569. Having taken the degree of A.M. in 1576, he
resided for a time in the North of England, where he
wrote his “ Shephearde’s Calendar,” a pastoral poem,
dedicated to his friend and patron Sir Philip Sidney,

and first published in 1579. He became secretary to

Lord Grey de Wilton, Viceroy of Ireland, in 1580, and
obtained for his services a grant of 3028 acres of land

from the forfeited estate of the Earl of Desmond. Soon
after he had fixed his residence in this place, which was
situated in the county of Cork, he acquired the friend-

ship and patronage of Sir Walter Raleigh, to whom he
dedicated his poem entitled “Colin Clout’s come Home
Again,” (1591.) About the same time he published the

first three books of his “ Faerie Queene,” and in 1595
his “ Astrophel,” an elegy on Sir Philip Sidney. He
married the same year an Irish lady, supposed to have
been a Miss Nagle, and wrote on the occasion an epi-

thalamium, which Hallam styles a “splendid little poem,
... an intoxication of ecstasy, ardent, noble, and pure.”

The fourth, fifth, and sixth books of “ The Faerie

Queene” came out in 1596. Spenser was appointed in

1798 sheriff of the county of Cork. The rebellion of

the Earl of Tyrone having broken out soon after, he

was compelled to leave his estate, which was plundered

by the rebels, and the house burned, with, it is said, an

infant child in it. He did not long survive this severe

calamity, and died in great destitution. He was buried
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in Westminster Abbey, near Chaucer, in compliance with

his own request. He left two sons, Sylvanus and Pere-

grine. Of Spenser’s poetry Campbell observes, “ He
threw the soul of harmony into our verse, and made it

more warmly, tenderly, and magnificently descriptive

than it ever was before, or, with a few exceptions, than

it has ever been since and Hazlitt says, “ There is an
originality, richness, and variety in his allegorical per-

sonages and fictions which almost vies with the splen-

dour of the ancient mythology. If Ariosto transports

us into the regions of romance, Spenser’s poetry is all

fairy-land.”

See J. P. Collier, “Life of E. Spenser,” 1862; Dr. John
Aikin, “Life of E. Spenser,” 1806; H. J. Todd, “Life of E.
Spenser,” 1805; Prescott, “Miscellanies;” Warton, “Observa-
tions on the Faerie Queen ;” “ Blackwood’s Magazine” for Novem-
ber, 1833; Allibone, “ Dictionary of Authors.”

Spenserus. See Spenser.
Speranskyor Speranski, spi-rin'ske, (Michael,)

Count, an eminent Russian statesman and mathemati-
cian, born in the government of Vladimir in 1772. He
became secretary to the privy council in 1801, and col-

league of the minister of justice in 1808. He made
important reforms in several departments of the gov-
ernment. In 1812 he was removed from office, but in

1819 he was appointed Governor-General of Siberia. He
enjoyed in a high degree the confidence of the emperor
Nicholas, and was placed at the head of a commission
appointed to make a digest or code of Russian laws,

which was published in 45 vols., 1830. For these

services he was rewarded with the title of count. Died
in 1839.

See Baron von Korf, “ Vie du Comte Speranski,” 2 vols.,

1861 ;
“ Nouvelle Biographie Gen^rale.”

Sperling, speR'ling, (Otto,) a German naturalist,

born at Hamburg in 1602. He practised medicine at

Copenhagen and at Hamburg. He wrote on botany.
Died in 1681.

See Moller, “Cimbria Literata.”

Sperling, (Otto,) an antiquary, a son of the pre-

ceding, was born at Christiania in 1634. He became
professor of history and law at Copenhagen in 1692,
and published several works on numismatics and North-
ern antiquities, among which is “ Monumentum Ham-
burgense Benedictinum,” (1675.) Died in 1715.

See Moller, “Cimbria Literata.”

Speroni, spi-ro'nee, (Sperone,) an eminent Italian

writer and orator, born at Padua in 1500. He passed
for the foremost orator of Italy in his time. He wrote
several works in verse and prose, among which are

moral dialogues, (“ Dialoghi,” 1542,) and an admired
tragedy, called “Canace,” (1546.) His style is highly
praised. Died in 1588. His complete works were pub-
lished at Venice in 5 vols. 4to, 1740.

See De Thou, “filoges;” Nic^ron, “M^moires;” Ginguen^,
“Histoire Litteraire dTtalie;” Tiraboschi, “ Storia della Lettera-
tura Italiana.”

Speusippe. See Speusippus.
Speu-sip'pus, [Gr. ’Lnevam^og; Fr. Speusippe, spulT-

z£p',] a Greek philosopher, born in Attica about 380
B.C., was a disciple and nephew of Plato. His mother,
Potone, was a sister of Plato, whom he accompanied in

his third journey to Syracuse. Having been selected
by Plato as his successor, Speusippus directed the
Academy from 347 to 339 B.c. He adopted the Platonic
philosophy, with slight modifications. Aristotle testified

his respect for the ability of Speusippus by writing a
refutation of his doctrines. His works are not extant.

Died in 339 B.c.

See Ritter, “ History of Philosophy;” Ravaisson, “ Speusippi
de Pvimis Rerum Priocipiis Placita,” 1838 ; M. A. Fischer, “ Scrip-
tio Academica de Speusippi Vita,” 1845.

Sphserus, sfee'rus,
[
2 </>aipof,] a Greek Stoic philoso-

pher, was a pupil of Zeno, and lived at Alexandria in

the reigns of Ptolemy I. and Ptolemy Philadelphus.
Sphinx, sflnks, a monster of the Greek

mythology, was said to have the face of a woman,
the wings of a bird, and the breast, feet, and tail of a
lion. According to some writers, the Sphinx was the
offspring of Typhon and Chimasra. The poets feigned
that this monster appeared near Thebes, in Boeotia,

proposed a riddle to every person that passed, and de-
stroyed all that failed to solve the enigma. After many
had failed and had perished, CEdipus came, and the

Sphinx demanded, “ What animal is that which goes on
four feet in the morning, on two at noon, and on three

at evening ?” He answered, “ That is Man, who creeps in

infancy, walks on two feet in manhood, and uses a staff

in old age.” The Sphinx then killed herself, or disap-

peared. This was a favourite emblem among the ancient

Egyptians, with whom it probably originated. At the

present time there may be seen near the pyramid of

Ghizeh a colossal figure of a sphinx, cut out of a solid

rock, and probably as old as the pyramids.
See “Biographie Universelle,” (Partie mythologique ;) Smith>

“ Dictionary of Greek and Roman Biography and Mythology.”

Spiegel, spee'gel, (Friedrich,) a German Orientalist,

born near Wurzburg in 1820, has published a “ Chres-
tomathia Persica,” an edition of the “Zend Avesta,”
or the sacred books of the Parsees, with a translation.
“Eranische Alterthumskunde.” He became in 1849
prolessor of Oriental languages at Erlangen.
Spiegel, (Hendrik,) a Dutch poet and merchant,

called the Dutch Ennius, born at Amsterdam in

1549. He wrote “The Mirror of the Heart,” (“Hart
Spieghel,” 1614.) Died in 1612.

Spieker, (Christian Wilhelm,) a German Pro-
testant theologian, born at Brandenburg, on the Havel,
in 1780. He wrote a number of works.

Spielbergen, van, or Spilbergen, (Gforge.) a
Dutch navigator, who made a voyage to the East Indies
in 1601. In 1614 he commanded a flotill 1 of six vessels
which sailed through the Strait of Magellan to the
Moluccas.

Spielbagen, (Friedrich,) a German novelist, born
at Magdeburg in 1829.

Splelmann, speel'min, (Jakob Reinhold,) born at

Strasburg in 1722, became professor of chemistry in his

native town. He published “ Elements of Chemistry,”
and other scientific works. Died in 1782.

Spierings (spee'rings) of Antwerp, (Henry,) an
able landscape-painter, born about 1633. He worked
in France for Louis XIV., and in Italy. Died in 1715.

Spierings, (Nicholas,) a Flemish landscape-painter,

born at Antwerp in 1633, imitated Salvator Rosa with

success. Died at Antwerp in 1691.

Spiers, van, vln speeRs, (Albert,) a Dutch his-

torical painter, born at Amsterdam in 1666. He worked
at Rome and Venice, and returned to Amsterdam in

1697. Died in 1718.

Spieshammer. See Cuspinian.
Spiess, speess, (Christian Heinrich,) a German

novelist and dramatic writer, born at Freiberg, in Sax-

ony, in 1755 ; died in 1799.
Spifame, spe'fim', (Jacques Paul,) a Frenchman,

born in Paris in 1502. He became Bishop of Nevers
in 1548, abjured Catholicism in 1559, and was ordained
a minister by Calvin at Geneva. Charged with calumny
and other offences, he was executed at Geneva in 1566.

See Bayi.e, “Historical and Critical Dictionary.”

Spifame, (Raoul,) a lawyer, a brother of the pre-

ceding, having become deranged, imagined that he was
King Henry II. of France, whom he resembled in

features. He was confined by that king, who ordered

him to be treated as a sovereign. Died in 1563.

Spi-ge'li-us, (or spe-Ha'le-iis,) (Adrian,) a Flemish
anatomist and physician, whose original name was Van
den Spieghel, was born at Brussels in 1578. He studied

at Louvain and Padua, where he graduated in medicine,

and became professor of anatomy and surgery in 1616.

He was the author of a valuable work “On the Struc-

ture of the Human Body,” (1627,) and other treatises.

One of the lobes of the liver has been called by his

name. Died in 1625.

Spilberg or Spielberg, speel'blRG, (Johann,) a

German painter of history, born at Dusseldorf in 1619,

was a pupil of Flink. He was patronized by the Count-
Palatine. Died in 1690.

Spilbergen, van. See Spielbergen, van.
Spil'ler, (John,) an English sculptor, born in Lon-

don in 1763, was a pupil of Bacon. His principal woi k
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is the statue of Charles II. in the centre of the Royal
Exchange. He died soon after its completion, in 1794.
Spinckes, splnks, (Nathaniel,) an English non-

juror, born at Castor in 1653 or 1654. He became
prebendary of Salisbury about 1687, and was ordained
a bishop of the nonjurors in 1713. Died in 1727.

Spindler, spInd'lerdKARL,) a popular and voluminous
German novelist, born at Breslau about 1795. Among
his works we may mention “The Jew,” (1827,) “The
Jesuit,” (1829,) “The Invalid,” and “The Bird-Fancier
of Imst,” (“ Der Vogelhandler von Irnst.”) His writings,

including several dramatic pieces, amount to one hun-
dred volumes. Died in 1855.

See the “ Foreign Quarterly Review” for October, 1833.

Spinelli. See Spinello.
Spinelli, spe-nel'lee, (Niccol6,) an Italian jurist, born

at Naples about 1325. He was appointed chancellor

of the kingdom by Queen Joan I. of Naples. Died
after 1394.

Spinelli, (Parri,) an Italian painter, born at Arezzo
about 1390, was the son of the artist Spinello Aretino,

by whom he was instructed in painting. His frescos

were distinguished for their richness of colouring. His
death is variously dated about 1410, 1426, or 1444.

Spinello, (Aretino.) See Aretino.
Spinello, spe-nel'lo, or Spinelli, spe-nel'lee, (Mat-

TEO,) an Italian chronicler, born in the province of Bari

in 1230, wrote a chronicle of events of his time in Italy.

Died after 1285.

Spin'ner, (Francis E.,) an American politician, born
in Herkimer county, New York, in 1802. He repre-

sented the seventeenth district of New York in Congress
from 1855 to 1861, and was then appointed treasurer of

the United States. This post he held until July, 1875.
Spinola, spee'no-H, (Ambrosio,) Marquis of, a

celebrated military commander, born at Genoa in 1569.
In conjunction with his brother Frederick, at that time
admiral of the Spanish fleet on the coast of Holland,
he fought against the Flemish insurgents in the cam-
paign of 1602. His brother having been killed in an
engagement with the Dutch in 1603, Spinola became
general-in-chief of the Spanish army in the Nether-
lands, and in 1604 took the city of Ostend, which had
been besieged more than three years by the Spaniards.

He afterwards opposed Maurice, Prince of Orange,
without, however, gaining any decided victory

;
and, the

Spanish fleet near Gibraltar having been defeated by
Admiral Heemskerk in 1607, a truce was concluded
with Maurice for twelve years, (1609.) Hostilities being
renewed in 1621, Spinola was again the opponent of

Maurice, over whom he gained several important vic-

tories, among which was the capture of Juliers, Wesel,
and Aix-la-Chapelle. In 1625, after a siege of ten

months, he took the city of Breda, Maurice having died

of a fever during the progress of the siege. Spinola
afterwards commanded against the French in Italy ; but
he died in 1630.

See Adolphe Siret, “A. Spinola, fipisode,” etc., 1851 ; J. Ba-
linus, “ De Bello Belgico Auspiciis A. Spinolas,” 1609; P. Casoni,
“Vita d’Ambrogio Spinola,” 1691; “Nouvelle Biographie Gene-
rate;” Motley, “History of the Netherlands,” chap. xlii.

Spinosa. See Spinoza.
Spinoza, spe-no'zi, or Spinosa, spe-no'si, (Bene-

dict,) a celebrated pantheistical philosopher, born at

Amsterdam on the 24th of November, 1632. His parents

were Spanish or Portuguese Jews, who gave him the

name of Baruch, which he exchanged for its equivalent

Benedict. He learned Hebrew and other ancient lan-

guages, and read with avidity the works of Descartes,

who was one of his favourite authors. At an early age
he announced opinions which were considered heretical

and for which he was excommunicated by the Jews.
One of them also attempted to assassinate him in the

night, about 1656; but he escaped with a slight wound.
To avoid persecution, he retired to Leyden or Ryns-
berg, and gained a subsistence by making lenses for

telescopes and microscopes. He passed his life as a
solitary recluse, and practised great frugality. About
1668 he settled at the Hague, where he remained until

his death. He published a “Theological and Political

Treatise,” (“Tractatus theologico-politicus,” 1670,) and

left several works, which were published in 1677 under
the title of “ Opera Posthuma.”

Spinoza was never married. In 1673 the Elector-Pal-
atine, Charles Louis, offered him a chair of philosophy
at Heidelberg, promising to allow him liberty of thought
and discussion provided he should not speak or write
against the established religion. He politely declined
this offer. His constitution was naturally frail and
delicate. He died in February, 1677. For more than
a century after his death he was generally stigmatized as
an atheist, a monster, and a blasphemer. A reaction
followed, especially in Germany, and he became a great
favourite with Goethe, Lessing, Novalis, and Schleier-

macher. His most important work is “ Ethics De-
monstrated by a Geometrical Method,” (“ Ethica More
Geometrico demonstrata.”) “ Spinosa was truly,” says
Hallam, “what Voltaire has with rather less justice

called Clarke,—a reasoning machine. A few leading
theorems, too hastily taken up as axiomatic, were sufficient

to make him sacrifice, with no compromise or hesitation,

not only every principle of religion and moral right, but
the clear intuitive notions of common sense. . . . Spi-

nosa does not essentially differ from the Pantheists of
old. He conceived, as they had done, that the infinity

of God required the exclusion of all other substance.”

(“Introduction to the Literature of Europe.”)
“Bayle’s article ‘Spinoza,’” says Goethe, “excited

displeasure and mistrust in me. In the first place, the

man was represented as an atheist, and his opinions as

most abominable
; but immediately after it was con-

fessed that he was a calm, reflective, diligent scholar, a

good citizen, a sympathizing neighbour, and a peaceable,

domestic man. They seemed to have quite forgotten

the words of the gospel :
‘ By their fruits you shall

know them..'"' (“ Autobiography,” book xvi. p. 2.) The
same critic says in another place, “The mind which
worked upon me so decisively, and which was destined

to affect so deeply my whole mode of thinking, was
Spinoza. After looking through the world in vain to

find a means of development for my strange nature, I

at last fell upon the ‘ Ethics’ of this man. . . . Here
I found a sedative for my passions, and a free wide view
over the material wor'd seemed to open before me. But
what especially bound me to him was the great disin-

terestedness that shone from every sentence. . . . The
all-composing calmness of Spinoza was in striking con-
trast with my all-disturbing activity, his mathematical
method was the opposite of my poetic imagination and
way of writing, and the very precision which was thought
ill adapted to moral subjects, made me his enthusiastic

disciple, his most decided worshipper.” (“Autobiog-
raphy,” book xiv. p. 170.) From the article “Spinoza,”
in the “Encyclopaedia Britannica,” by John Downes,
we extract the following : “The character of Spinoza is

naturally one of the most devout on record, for his life

was, in a manner, one unbroken hymn. He was not a

pious man, as that word is now usually understood, for

he was not a Christian, at least in profession.” Among
the numerous biographies of Spinoza, that of J. Colerus,

“Vie de B. Spinosa,” (1706,) is said to be the best.

See, also, Lucas Vrjese, “ La Vie et 1 ’ Esprit de Spinoza,” 1719;
H. F. von Dietz, “ Spinoza nach Leben und Lehre,” 1783 ; Pierre
Bayle, “Het Leven van B. de Spinoza,” 1698; Jacobi, “ Briefe

ueber die Lehre des Spinoza,” 1786; Philippson, “Leben von
Spinoza,” 1790; KarlThomas, “Spinoza als Metaphysiker,” 1840;
A. Saintes, “ Histoire de la Vie de Spinoza,” 1842; Conrad von
Orelli, “ Spinozas Leben und Lehre,” 1843 ; Von Vlotrn, “ Ba-
ruch d’Espinoza,” 1862. For an excellent (popular) notice of the
philosophic system of Spinoza, see Froude, “Short Studies on
Great Subjects,” 1868; see, also, Matthew Arnold, “Essays in

Criticism;” “Westminster Review” for May, 1843, (by G. H.
Lewes;) “British Quarterly Review” for November, 1848; “North
British Review” for May, 1863, article “Saisset and Spinoza.”

Spira, de, deh spee'ri, (Johannes,) or John of
Speyer, a German printer, who in the latter part of the

fifteenth century removed to Venice, where he founded
the first printing-establishment. Among the works
issued from his press were editions of Cicero’s “ Epistles”

and Pliny’s “ Natural History,” (1469.)

Spiriti, spee're-tee, (Salvatore,) Marquis, an Ital-

ian litterateur
,
born at Cosenza in 1712 ;

died in 1776.

Spirito, spee're-to, (Lorenzo,) an Italian satirical

poet, born at Perugia about 1430. He wrote “ Sorti,”

a, e, I, o, u, y, long; i, 6, 6, same, less prolonged; a, e, I, 6, u, y, short; a, e, i, o, obscure; fir, f3.ll, flit; mSt; n6t; good; moon;
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(1473,) and other works, which were once popular. He
died about 1495.

Spitta, spit'td, (Karl Johann Philipp,) a German
devotional poet, born at Hanover in 1801.

Spittler, spit'ler, (Ludwig Timotheus,) Baron,
born at Stuttgart in 1752, became in 1779 professor

of philosophy at Gottingen. He published several his-

torical and ecclesiastical works. Died in 1810.

Spitzel. See Spizelius.
Spix, von, fon sp!ks, (Johann Baptist,) a German

naturalist, born at Hochstadt, in Bavaria, in 1781. Hav-
ing published in 1811 his “History and Review of all

Systems of Zoology,” he was elected to the Academy of

Sciences, and made conservator of the Zoological Mu-
seum at Munich. In 1817 he accompanied Von Martius
on his scientific expedition to Brazil. He died in 1826,

having with some assistance completed five splendidly

illustrated works on the birds, apes, bats, and reptiles

of Brazil.

See the “Foreign Quarterly Review” for February, 1830;
“ Monthly Review” for December, 1824.

Spizelius, spit-sa'le-us, or Spitzel, spit'sel, (Theo-
PHILUS,) a German scholar and ecclesiastic, born at

Augsburg in 1639, wrote a “Commentary on the State

of Literature among the Chinese,” (1660,) and other
works. Died in 1691.

Spof'forth, (Reginald,) an English composer of
great merit, born in Nottinghamshire in 1768. He is

chiefly known by his glees, which are esteemed master-
pieces of their kind. Died in 1826.

Spohn, spoil, [Lat. Spoh'nius,] (Friedrich Au-
gust Wilhelm,) an eminent German scholar, born at

Dortmund in 1792. He studied at Leipsic, where he
became in 1819 professor of the Greek and Latin lan-

guages. He published editions of the “ Panegyricus”
of Isocrates, the two geographical works of Nicephorus
Blemmida, and the “Opera et Dies” of Hesiod. He
died in 1824, leaving a work on hieroglyphics, entitled

“De Lingua et Literis veterum /Egyptiorum,” which
was continued and published by Seyffarth in 1825.

See G. Seyffarth, “Memoria F. A. G. Spohnii,” 1823.

Spohnius. See Spohn.
Spohr, spoR, (Louis.) one of the greatest composers

and musicians of recent times, was born at Brunswick in

1784. He was instructed in violin-playing by Maucourt
and Eck, and subsequently made a professional tour in

Russia, France, and Italy, being everywhere received
with distinguished favour. In 1813 he became chapel-
master at Vienna, where he produced his opera of
“ Faust,” and several other admired works. He was
appointed in 1822 chapel-master to the Duke of Hesse-
Cassel, and soon after composed his popular operas of
“Jessonda,” “The Alchymist,” “Pietro of Abano,” and
“The Crusader.” His oratorios of “The Crucifixion,”
“ The Last Judgment,” and the “Fall of Babylon” are
entitled to a very high rank among works of the kind

;

the last-named was composed for a musical festival in

England, where Spohr’s music enjoys great popularity.
He also produced numerous symphonies, cantatas,
and pieces for the violin and other instruments. Died
in 1859.

See “ Autobiography of Louis Spohr,” 1865 ; Ebers, “ Spohr und
Hatevy,” etc., 1837; Choron et Fayolle, “ Dictionnaire des Mu*
siciens;” “Nouvelle Biographie Generate “ Jahrbuch zum Con-
versations- Lexikon,” 1863.

Spolverini, spol-vi-ree'nee, (Giambattista,) Mar-
quis, an Italian poet, born at Verona in 1695. He wrote
a poem “ On the Cultivation of Rice,” (“ La Coltivazione
del Riso,” 1758,) which was much admired. Died in

1762.

Spolverini, (Hilarion,) an Italian painter of battles,

was born at Parma in 1657; died in 1734.
Spoil, sp6N, (Charles,) a French physician, born at

Lyons in 1609. He practised at Lyons, and translated
into Latin verse the “ Prognostics” of Hippocrates,
(1661.) Died m 1684.

Spoil, (Jacob,) a celebrated French antiquary and
physician, born at Lyons in 1647, was a son of the pre-
ceding. In 1676 he explored Greece, from which he
brought several thousand inscriptions. He published
“Researches on the Antiquities of Lyons,” (1673,)

“ Travels in Italy, Dalmatia, Greece, and the Levant,”

(3 vols., 1678,) which was highly esteemed, a “ History

of the Republic of Geneva,” (1680,) and other works.
Died in 1685.

See Moreri, “Dictionnaire Historique ;” Haag, “La Franco
protestante “ Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Spondanus. See Sponde, de.

Sponde, de.deh sp6Nd, [Lat. Sponda'nus,] (Henry,)
a French prelate, born at Mauleon in 1568, became
Bishop of Pamiers in 1626. He published an abridgment
of the “Annals” of Baronius, and wrote a continuation

of them from 1197 to 1640, (2 vols., 1639.) Died in

1643.

See Moreri, “ Dictionnaire Historique Nic^ron, “ Mdmoires.”

Sponde, de, [Lat. Sponda'nus,] (Jean,) a French
scholar, born at Mauleon in 1557, was a brother of the

preceding. He published a Latin version of Homer’s
poems, with notes, (1583.) Died in 1595.
Sponneck, von, fon spon'nSk, (Wilhelm Carl

Eppingen,) Count, a Danish economist and financier,

born at Rinkjobing in 1815. He published a systematic

treatise on customs, or tariffs, (2 vols., 1840.) He was
appointed minister of finance in 1848.

Spontini, spon-tee'nee, (Gasparo Luigi Pacifico,)

an Italian musician and composer, born at Jesi in 1778
or 1779. He produced in 1796 an opera called “ I Pun-
tigli delle Donne.” About 1803 he removed to Paris,

where his “ Finta Filosofa” was performed in 1804. He
composed “La Vestale,” an opera, (1807,) which had
great success. In 1820 he became director of the Royal
Opera in Berlin, and chapel-master to the king. Among
his chief works are “ Olympie” and “Fernand Cortez.”

Died in 1851.

See L. de Lom^nie, “ M. Spontini, par un Homme de Rien,”
1841 ; E. M. Oettinger, “ Spontini,” 1843 ; Raoul-Rochette,
“ Notice historique sur la Vie de M. Spontini,” 1852 ; F£tis, “ Bio-
graphie Universelle des Musiciens;” “Nouvelle Biographie Gene-
rale.”

Spontone, spon-to'ni, (Ciro,) an Italian litterateur,

born at Bologna about 1552. He wrote many works, in

prose and verse. Died about 1610.

Spork, von, fon spoRk, (Johann,) Count, a Ger-
man general, born in Westphalia in 1597. He fought
for the Elector of Bavaria, and afterwards for the em-
peror Ferdinand III. Died in 1679.

See Rosenkranz, “Johann Spork,” 1843.

His son, Franz Anton, also a count, born in 1662,

was a philanthropist in Bohemia. He founded hospitals

and public libraries. Died in 1738.

See Stillenau, “ Lebensgeschichte des Grafen Spork,” 1725.

Spots'wood or Spot'tis-wood, (John,) an ambi-
tious Scottish prelate, born at Mid-Calder in 1565. He
became Archbishop of Glasgow in 1603, and Archbishop
of Saint Andrew’s in 1615. He was the object of popu-
lar odium among the Scotch. In 1635 he was appointed
lord chancellor of Scotland. He wrote a “ History of

the Church of Scotland,” (1655.) In 1638 he was de-

posed and declared infamous. Died in 1639.

See Chambers, “ Biographical Dictionary of Eminent Scotsmen.”

Spotswood, (Sir Robert,) a lawyer, a son of the

preceding, was born about 1596. He was appointed
lord president of the court of session by Charles I. In
the civil war he was a royalist, fought under Montrose,
was taken prisoner, and executed in 1646.

Spottiswoode, (William,) an English mathema-
tician, was born in London in 1825. He published
“ Meditationes Analyticae,” and other Works. In 1871
he was appointed treasurer of the Royal Society. For
some years he managed the well-known printer's busi-

ness in London. Died in 1883.

Spragg or Spragge, (Si Edward,) an English ad-
miral under the reign of Charles II., distinguished him-
self in several engagements with the Dutch in 1666-67,

and subsequently fought Van Tromp in three successive

battles. During the last he was drowned, (1673.)
Sprague, (Charles,) an American poet, born in

Boston in 1791. He was cashier of the Globe Bank of
Boston. He produced in 1823 an ode in honour of

Shakspeare, “ which,” says R. W. Griswold, “ is one ot

the most vigorous and beautiful lyrics in the English

cas k; 5 as s; g hard; g asj; g, h, K, guttural; n, nasal; k, trilled; sas z; th as in this. (J^="See Explanations, p. 23.)
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language.” His most extensive work is “ Curiosity,”

a didactic and satirical poem, delivered before the Phi

Beta Kappa Society of Harvard University in 1829.

Among his other works are a centennial ode on the foun-

dation of Boston, pronounced in 1830, and short poems
entitled “ The Winged Worshippers,” “ Art,” and “ The
Family Meeting,” which exhibit much skill in the use

of language. Died in 1875.
See R. W. Griswold, “ Poets and Poetry of America “ North

American Review” for April, 1830.

Sprague, (William,) an American Senator, a nephew
of William Sprague who was chosen Senator of the

United States in 1842, was born at Cranston, Rhode
Island, September 12, 1830. He was elected Governor
of Rhode Island in i860. In 1861 he raised a regiment,
with which he fought at Bull Run, July 21. He was
elected a Senator of the United States, by the legislature

of Rhode Island, for six years, (1863-69,) and re-elected

in June, 1868. He married a daughter of Chief-Justice
Chase.
Sprague, (William Buel,) D.D., an American Pres-

byterian divine, born at Andover, Connecticut, in 1795.
He published “Lectures to Young People,” (1825,)
“Hints on Christian Intercourse,” (1834,) “Visits to

European Celebrities,” (1855,) and “Annals of the

American Pulpit,” (9 vols., 1856-69.) Of this valuable

work, vols. i. and ii. treat of Trinitarian Congregationalist
divines; vols. iii. and iv., Presbyterian

;
vol. v., Epis-

copalian
;
vol. vi., Baptist

;
vol. vii., Methodist

;
vol. viii.,

Unitarian, and vol. ix., Lutheran, Dutch Reformed, etc.

He also contributed a “ Life of Timothy Dwight ” to

Sparks’s “ American Biography.” Died in 1876.

See the “North American Review” for April, 1857; Allibone,
"Dictionary of Authors.”

Spranger or Sprangher, spRlng'er or spR&ng'Her,
(Bartholomew,) a Flemish painter, born at Antwerp
in 1546, studied in Italy, and while at Rome was patron-

ized by Pius V. and Cardinal Farnese. He painted for

the former a “Last Judgment,” containing nearly five

hundred heads. Died about 1625.

Sprat, (Thomas,) an English writer, born in Devon-
shire in 1636. He graduated at Oxford in 1657, was
appointed successively chaplain to Charles II., Dean of

Westminster, (1683,) and Bishop of Rochester, (1684.)

He was the author of a poem “ On the Death of Oliver

Cromwell,” and other poetical pieces, and an account
of the Rye-House Plot, entitled “A True Account and
Declaration of the Horrid Conspiracy against the Late
King,” etc. He also published a “ Life of Cowley,” and
a “ History of the Royal Society,” of which he was one
of the original members ; and he is said to have been
associated with the Duke of Buckingham, Butler, and
others in writing “The Rehearsal.” Died in 1713.

See Johnson, “Lives of the Poets,” and a “Life of Thomas
Sprat,” London, 1715.

Spreng, (James,) called Prtepos'itus, a Flemish theo-

logian, born at Ypres about 1485. He adopted the prin-

ciples of Luther, and became in 1524 pastor of a church
at Bremen. Died in 1562.

See J. H. von Seelen, “Vita J. Prsepositi,” 1747; Janssen,
“Jacobus Praepositus,” 1862.

Sprengel, spRing'el, (Karl,) professor of agricultural

science at Brunswick, was born near Hanover in 1787.

He published “Chemistry for Farmers,” (1831,) and
other similar works. Died in 1859.

Sprengel, (Kurt,) one of the most eminent phy-

sicians and botanists of Germany, was born near Anklam,
in Pomerania, in 1766. He studied at Halle, where he
took his medical degree in 1787, and in 1797 became
professor of botany. Among his works we may name
his “Manual of Pathology,” (3 vols., 1795,) “ Institu-

tiones Medicae,” (6 vols., 1809,) a “History of Botany,”

(1817,) “New Discoveries in the Entire Circuit of Bot-

any,” (3 vols., 1819,) “Pragmatic History of Medicine,”

(5 vols., 1828,) “Historia Rei Herbariae,” and “Flora
Halensis.” Died at Halle in 1833.

See Leroy Dupr£, “Notice historique sur Sprengel,” 1850;
Callisen, “ Medicinisches Schriftsteller-Lexikon,” (Supplement;)
“Nouvelle Biographie GenAale.”

Sprengel, (Matthaus Christian,) an uncle of the

preceding, was born at Rostock in 1746, and became

professor of history at Halle in 1779. He wrote a “ His-
tory of Great Britain and Ireland,” a “ History of the
Mahrattas,” (1786,) and other works. Died in 1803.
Sprenger, spRing'er, (Aloys,) a distinguished Ori-

entalist, born in the Tyrol in 1813. After a residence
of several years in Hindostan, he became in 1850 inter-

preter of the government at Calcutta and secretary of
the Asiatic Society of Bengal. He translated from the
Arabic into English Masoodee’s “ Meadows of Gold,”
(1849,) wrote a valuable “Life of Mohammad,” (1851,)
and published several translations of English works into

Hindostanee.
Sprenger, (Placidus,) a German monk and writer,

born at Wiirzburg in 1735. He published, besides other
works, “ The Literature of Catholic Germany,” (11 vols.,

1775-90.) Died in 1806.

Spreti, spRi'tee, (Desiderio,) an Italian historian,

born at Ravenna in 1444, wrote (in Latin) a “ History
of Ravenna,” (1489.) Died about 1474.
Spring, (Gardiner,) D.D., LL.D., a son of Samuel

Spring, noticed below, was born at Newburyport, Mas-
sachusetts, in 1785. Having graduated at Yale College,
he became in 1810 pastor of a Presbyterian church
in New York. He published, among other works,
“ Obligations of the World to the Bible,” (1844,) “ The
Attraction of the Cross,” (1845,) “Discourses to Sea-
men,” “The Power of the Pulpit,” (1848,) “Pulpit
Ministrations” (1864,) and “Personal Reminiscences,”
(1866.) Died in 1873.
Spring, (Samuel,) D.D., an American Presbyterian

divine, born at Northbridge, Massachusetts, in 1746,
became a chaplain in the Continental army in 1775.
He published a number of religious and controversial
works. Died in 1819.

Spruner, von, fon spRoo'ner, (Karl,) a German
historian and geographer, born at Stuttgart in 1803.
He published a “District Map of East Franconia,”

(1835,) a “ Historical-Geographical Hand-Atlas,” (1837,)
which is esteemed a standard work, a “ Universal His-
torical School-Atlas,” and other works of the kind.

Spurgeon, spur'jon, (Charles Haddon,) a popular
and eloquent English Baptist preacher, born at Kelve-
don, Essex, in 1834. He began to preach in London
about 1853, and attracted large audiences in Exeter
Hall and Surrey Music-Hall. A new chapel, of vast

dimensions, was erected for him, and opened in 1861.

He has published several religious works.
See “Life of C. H. Spurgeon,” New York, 1857.

Spu-rin'na, (Vestricius,) a Roman poet and soldier,

was a contemporary of Tacitus and Pliny the Younger.
He gained several victories over the Germans on the
Rhine, and held various offices under the government.
His lyric poems, in Latin and Greek, are praised by Pliny.

Spurs /tow, (William,) an English clergyman and
writer, was minister of Hackney, from which he was
ejected for nonconformity in 1662. Died in 1666.

Spurzheim, spooRts'hlm, (Johann Kaspar,) a Ger-
man physician, and one of the earliest advocates of phre-

nology, was born at Longwich, near Treves, in 1776. He
studied medicine at Vienna, and there met Dr. Gall, of
whom he became a disciple. About 1805 he left Vienna,
and accompanied Dr. Gall in visits to various cities of

Germany, France, etc. As partners, they lectured in

Paris from 1807 to 1813, and published “The Anatomy
and Physiology of the Nervous System in general, and
of the Brain in particular.” Spurzheim is reputed to

have discovered the fibrous structure of the brain. Fie

lectured in England several years, and returned to Paris

in 1817. He published a number of works on phre-
nology, etc. He visited the United States in 1832, and
died at Boston in the same year.

See “Memoir of the Life and Philosophy of Spurzheim,” by A.
Carmichael, 1833 ;

“ Nouvelle Biographie Gifn^rale

“

Monthly
Review” for October, 1813.

Squarcione, skwlR-cho'nl, (Francesco,) an Italian

painter and amateur, born at Padua in 1394. He enjoyed
a very high reputation as a teacher, and numbered among
his pupils Bellini, Marco Zoppo, and Andrea Mantegna.
He possessed great wealth, and was the owner of a large

and choice collection of works of art. Died in 1444.

See Vasari, “Lives of the Painters;” Selvatico, “II Pittor; F
Squarcione,” 1839.
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Squi'er, (Ephraim George,) an American archae-

ologist, born in Albany county, New York, in 1821. He
became in 1843 editor of the “Hartford Daily Journal,”
an organ of the Whig party, and in 1844 took charge
of the “Scioto Gazette,” Ohio. In 1848 he published
in the “Smithsonian Contributions to Knowledge” a

description of the ancient monuments of the Mississippi

valley, and in 1849 an account of the aboriginal monu-
ments of the State of New York. He was soon after

appointed charge-d’affaires to Guatemala. In 1851 he
furnished the plan for an inter-oceanic railway through
Honduras, the survey of which road he subsequently
conducted. Among his principal works may be named
“ Nicaragua, its People, Scenery, Ancient Monuments,”
etc., (1852,) “Notes on Central America,” etc., (1854,)
“ Monograph of Authors who have written on the Abo-
riginal Languages of Central America,” and “Tropical
Fibres : their Production and their Economic Extraction,”

(1861.) Mr. Squier has been a contributor to the
“ Encyclopaedia Britannica” and Appleton’s “ American
Cyclopaedia,” and has been admitted to the London
Society of Antiquaries, and other learned institutions

of Europe.

and rose through several preferments to be Bishop of

x Saint David’s in 1761. He was the author of “An En-
M£" ’v quiry into the Origin of the Greek Language,” (1741,)

“The Ancient History of the Hebrews Vindicated,”

(1741,) and other learned works, also a number of ser-

mons. Died in 1766.

Sree. See SrL
Sri, sree, or Shri, shree, (sometimes written Sree,)

a Sanscrit word, signifying “prosperity,” “wealth,”
“ splendour,” is often applied as an epithet to Lakshmi,
the consort of Vishnu, and is sometimes given as a name
to Saraswati, the wife of Brahma, and the goddess of

music and eloquence. (See Lakshm! and SaraswatI.)
Sse-ma-Kwang, (or -Kouang,) si m 3, kwing, writ-

ten also Sze-ma-K’wang, an eminent Chinese his-

torian, born in the province of Shen-see about 1018
a.d. He enjoyed the favour of several successive sove-
reigns. About the year 1084 he was appointed presi-

dent of the Imperial Academy of Han-lin, the highest

literary institution in China. He died in 1086. He left

a great historical work, entitled “Universal Mirror,”
(“ Toong-Kian,”) which has been translated into French
by Pere Mailla.

See “Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

See the “ Edinburgh Review” for April, 1852.

Squire, (Samuel,) an English writer and scholar,
or--' born in Wiltshire in 1714. He studied at Cambridge,

Sse-ma-Tsien, s3-m3-tse-en (or -tse-an,) or Sse-ma-
Tsian, written alsoSze-ma-Ts’een and Se-ma-Tsien,
a celebrated Chinese historiographer, scholar, and critic,

born in the province of Shen-see about 145 b.c. His
father, who held the office of historiographer to the em-
peror Woo-tee, greatly distinguished himself by his zeal

in collecting and arranging the writings of the ancients.

After his death the son succeeded to his office, and ap-

plied himself with equal industry and zeal to collecting

and preserving the writings of antiquity. Having by
his freedom and boldness incurred the anger of the em-
peror, he was banished. While in exile, he wrote his

principal work, entitled “ Historical Memoirs,” (“ Sse-
Kee or -Ki,”) which was not published until after his

death. Having recovered the favour of his sovereign, he
was recalled from banishment and treated with distin-

guished regard. He is supposed to have died about
80 B.C.

See “Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Staal, von, fon stSl, (Karl,) a Russian general, of
German extraction, born at Reval in 1777, served under
Suwarow in Italy in 1799, and subsequently in the princi-

pal Austrian and German campaigns against the French.
He was afterwards appointed by the emperor Nicholas
commandant of Moscow and general of cavalry, (1843.)
Died in 1853.

Staal, von, fon stftl, (Marguerite Jeanne Cordier
—koR'de-3/,) Baroness, an accomplished French writer,

born in Paris in 1693, was the daughter of the painter
Launai, and was married to Baron von Staal, a Swiss

officer. She was the author of poems, letters, and
“Memoirs,” (3 vols., 1755,) which are remarkable for

the elegance of their style. Died in 1750.
Staben, sti'ben, (Hendrik,) a Flemish painter, born

in 1578, was a pupil of Tintoretto. He worked at Venice,
and excelled in pictures of small dimensions. Died in

1658.

Stabili. See Cecco d’Ascoli.
Stace, the French for Statius, which see.

Stackelberg, stik'el - b§RG', ( Otto Magnus,
)

Baron, a distinguished archaeologist, of German extrac-

tion, born near Reval, in Russia, in 1787. His principal

works are entitled “ The Sepulchres of the Greeks,”
and “Greece, Picturesque and Topographic Views,”
(1830.) Died in 1834.
Stack'house, (stak'iis,) (John,) an English botanist,

was a nephew of Thomas Stackhouse, noticed below. He
published in 1801 a description, in English and Latin,

of the Algae, Fuci, and Confervae of England, entitled

“Nereis Britannica,” (fob, with coloured plates.) Among
his other works are “Illustrations of Theophrastus,” (in

Latin, 1 81 1,) and contributions to the “Transactions”
of the Linnaean Society, of which he was a member.
Died in 1819.

Stackhouse, (Thomas,) an English divine and the-

ological writer, born in 1681, became vicar of Benham,
in Berkshire. He published “Memoirs of Bishop At-
terbury,” (1723,) a “History of the Holy Bible,” (2

vols., 1732,) and other works. Died in 1752.
Stadion, st3'de-on, (Johann Philipp Karl Joseph,)

Count, an Austrian diplomatist and statesman, born at

Mentz in 1763, was sent as ambassador to Stockholm,
London, and Saint Petersburg, and succeeded Cobenzl
as minister of foreign affairs in 1806. He relinquished
this post to Count Metternich in 1809. He was restored

to power in 1813, and signed the peace of Paris in 1814.

Died in 1824.

Stadius, st3'de-us, (Jan,) a Dutch astronomer and
astrologer, born in Brabant in 1527, wrote “Roman
Calendars,” (“ Fasti Romanorum,”) and other works.
Died in 1579.
Stadler, stid'ler, (Maximilian,) a German organist

and composer of church music, born at Melk in 1748.

Among his works we may name his oratorio of “ The
Deliverance of Jerusalem.” Died in 1833.
Stael-Holstein, de, deh stil-hol'stln, [Fr. pron.

stf'el' /zol'stffN',] (Anne Louise Germaine Necker,)
Baronne, commonly called Madame de Stael, a
French lady of great genius, and the most celebrated

authoress of modern times, was born in Paris on the 22d
of April, 1766. She was the only child of Necker, the

eminent financier. Her education was directed by her
mother, whose nature was far less genial and expansive
than that of the daughter. Madame Necker subjected her
to a strict and rigid regime of formalism, adapted rather

to contract than to develop her genius. Her character

was better appreciated by her father, for whom she always
felt the most ardent affection and even adoration. In her
early youth she listened with interest to the conversation

of Marmontel, Raynal, and other authors, who frequented

her father’s house. To restore her health, impaired by
hard study, she was sent to the country at about the age
of fourteen, and enjoyed more liberty. Her favourite

author at this period of her life was J. J. Rousseau.
“ She was from the first the very incarnation of genius

and of impulse. Her precocity was extraordinary, and
her vivacity and vehemence, both of intellect and tem-
perament, baffled all her mother’s efforts at regulation

and control.” (“North British Review” for November,
1853.) In 1786 she was married to Eric, Baron de Stael,

a Swedish diplomatist, and received from her father an
immense dowry. It appears that she did not love De
Stael, but that she or her parents preferred him to other

suitors because he was a Protestant and intended to

reside permanently at Paris. Her first literary produc-
tion was “Letters on the Writings and Character of

J. J. Rousseau,” (1788.) During the reign of terror she
made courageous and successful efforts to save the lives

of a number of proscribed persons, among whom was the

Count de Narbonne.
In 1793 she retired to England, and resided for a time
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near Richmond with M. Talleyrand, the Count de Nar-
bonne, and other French exiles. She returned to Paris in

1 795, and passed her time happily for the next four years.

She was an advocate of constitutional liberty, and during

the Directory was the leading spirit of a party whose
chief orator was Benjamin Constant. Her influence was
so great as to excite the jealousy of Bonaparte, to whom
she constantly refused to offer homage. A mutual and
invincible antipathy arose between her and the First

Consul, who not only persecuted her but bullied and
banished others because they sympathized with her.

She published in 1800 a work “On Literature consid-

ered in its Relations with Social Institutions.” In 1802

she was banished from Paris and forbidden to reside

within forty leagues of that capital, the social charms
of which she deemed indispensable to her happiness.

She published in 1802 a novel entitled “ Delphine,” and

visited Germany, where she associated with Goethe,

Schiller, and A. W. Schlegel, (1803-04.) Some of these

are said to have listened to her brilliant conversation

“with vast admiration and not a little fatigue.” “To
philosophize in society,” observes Goethe, “means to

talk with vivacity about insoluble problems. This was
her peculiar pleasure and passion. . . . More than once

I had regular dialogues with her, with no one else pres-

ent : in these, however, she was likewise burdensome ;

never granting
, on the most importa>it topics

,
a moment

of reflection ,
but passionately demanding that we should

despatch the deepest concerns as lightly as if it were a

game at shuttlecock.” (“ Dichtung und Wahrheit.”)

After a tour in Italy, she produced in 1807 her “ Co-
rinne,” a novel, which displays profound insight and
equal sensibility. It had immense success, which irri-

tated Napoleon to renew his persecution of the author.

She was ordered to leave France. She afterwards

travelled in Germany, and settled at Coppet in Switzer-

land, where a number of her friends came to console

her. Among these were Sismondi, Schlegel. Madame
Recamier, and B. Constant. In 1810 she published her

capital work on Germany, (“ De l’Allemagne,”) which, in

the opinion of Goethe, “ ought to be considered a power-

ful battery which made a wide breach in the sort of

wall raised up between the two nations by superannuated

prejudices.” “Thus terminates,” says Sir J. Mackin-
tosh, “ a work which, for variety of knowledge, flexi-

bility of power, elevation of view, and comprehension of

mind, is unequalled among the works of women, and
which in the union of the graces of society and litera-

ture with the genius of philosophy is not surpassed by

many among those of men.” (“ Edinburgh Review” for

October, 1813.) Among her other works are her auto-

biographic memoirs, entitled “ Ten Years of Exile,” and
“ Considerations on the French Revolution,” (“ Con-
siderations sur la Revolution Frangaise,” 1818.) She
was privately married to M. Rocca, a young Italian

officer, in 1810 or 1812. In 1813 she visited Saint

Petersburg and England, and after the abdication of

Napoleon she returned to Paris, where she died in July,

1817. She was rather deficient in personal beauty, but

she is said to have had magnificent eyes. She had two
sons and one daughter, who became the Duchess de
Broglie.

See Madame de Stael, “Dix Ans d’Exil Madame Necker
de Saussure, “ Notice sur le Caractfere et les ficrits de Madame de
Stael,” 1820; F. Schlosser, “Madame de Stael et Madame Ro-
land,” 1S 30 ; Sainte-Beuve, “Portraits de Femmes;” Maria
Norris, “The Life and Times of Madame de Stael,” 1853 ; Marc
Antoine Puvis, “Notice sur Madame de Stael-Holstein,” 1828;

V 1 1.lem ain, “Tableau da dix-liuitieme Sifecle :” Chateaubriand,
“ Memoires d’Outre-Tombe Baudrillart, “filoge de Madame de
Stael,” 1850: Sainte-Beuve, “ Causeries du Lundi ;” “Nouvelle
Biographie Generate articles by Jeffrey in the “ Edinburgh Re-
view” for February, 1813, September, 1818, and October, 1821 ;

“London Quarterly Review” for January, 1814: “Foreign Quar-
terly Review” for July, 1834; “Blackwood’s Magazine” for Sep-
tember, 1818.

Stael-Holstein, de, (Auguste Louis,) Baron,
born in Paris in 1790, was a son of the preceding. His
education was directed by August W. Schlegel at Cop-
pet. He was a Protestant, and a distinguished philan-

thropist. He was an earnest advocate of the abolition

of the slave-trade, and gave much attention to the im-

provement of rural economy. His character is said to

have been highly honourable. Died in 1827. His

writings, “ Gfuvres diverses,” were published in 5 vols.,

1829.

See C. Mounard, “Notice sur Aug. de Stael-Holstein,” 1827.

Stael-Holstein, de, (Eric Magnus,) Baron, a

Swedish diplomatist, was the father of the preceding.

He was appointed ambassador at Paris about 1783, and
married the daughter of M. Necker in 1786. He w’as

many years older than his wife, and was very prodigal

of money. They were not compatible, and soon sepa-

rated by mutual consent. He ceased to be ambassador
at Paris in 1799. Died in 1802.

Staeudlin. See Staudlin.
Staf'ford, (Anthony,) a learned English writer, born

in Northamptonshire, took his degree at Oxford in 1623.

He wrote “ Niobe dissolved into Nilus,” “ The Life and
Death of Our Blessed Lady, the Holy Virgin Mary,”

(1635,) and other works. Died in 1641.

Stafford, (John,) an English prelate, became Arch-
bishop of Canterbury in 1443. He was also lord chan-
cellor for nearly eighteen years. Died in 1452.

See W. F. Hook, “Lives of the Archbishops of Canterbury,”
vol. v. chap. xix.

Stafford, (William Howard,) Viscount of, born
in 1612, was a son of Thomas Howard, the Earl of

Arundel. He married a sister and heiress of Baron
Stafford. He was a Roman Catholic, and a royalist in

the civil war. Having been accused by Titus Oates
of complicity in the Popish Plot, he was convicted of

treason and executed in 1680. He was probably in-

nocent.

See Hume, “History of England;” Burnet, “History of his

Own Times.”

Stafford, de, (Henry,) Duke of Buckingham, was a
son of Humphrey, noticed below. He gained the favour

of Richard III., and was accessory to his crimes, but
revolted against him, and was beheaded in 1483.

See A. Stafford, “Life of Henry, Lord Stafford,” 1640; Shak-
speare, “Richard III.”

Stafford, de, (Humphrey,) an English peer, was
an adherent of the house of Lancaster in the war of

the Roses. He was created Duke of Buckingham about

1465.
Stagemann or Staegemann, von, fon sta'geh-

mln', (Friedrich August,) a Prussian statesman and
writer, born in 1763. He published a number of poems
and political treatises. Died in 1840.

Stagnelius, stlg-nn'le-us, (Erik Johan,) an eminent
Swedish poet, born in 1793 at Colmar, where his father

was bishop. He studied at the Universities of Lund
and Upsal. His epic poem entitled “ Wladimir the

Great” (“Wladimir den Store,” 1817) obtained the

prize from the Swedish Academy. This was followed

by “The Lilies of Sharon,” (“Liljor i Saron,” 1821,)

and tragedies entitled “ The Bacchanals,” and “ The
Martyrs.” He became a clerk in the office or depart-

ment of ecclesiastical affairs in 1815. Died in 1823.

See Longfellow, “ Poets and Poetry of Europe Howitt,
“Literature and Romance of Northern Europe Hammerskoeld,
“E. J. Stagnelius,” 1823.

Stahel, stl'el, or Stahl, stll, (Julius,) a general,

born in Hungary in 1825. He fought against Austria in

1848-49, and afterwards emigrated to the United States.

He became a brigadier-general of Union volunteers

about November, 1861, and commanded a brigade at

Cross Keys, June 8, 1862.

Stahelin or Staehelin, sta'el-leen', (Benedict,) a

Swiss botanist and physician, born at Bale in 1695. He
distinguished himself by his researches in cryptogamous
plants, and published several works. Died in 1750.

Stahl, stll, (Friedrich Julius,) a German jurist, of

Jewish extraction, born at Munich in 1S02, became pro-

fessor of law at Berlin in 1840. He published several

political and philosophical works. Died in 1861.

See “ Jahrbuch zum Conversatious-Lexikon,” 1862.

Stahl, (Georg Ernst,) an eminent German physician

and chemist, born at Anspach in 1660. He became
professor of medicine at Halle in 1694, and in 1716
physician to the King of Prussia. His principal medical

work is entitled “ Theoria Medica Vera,” (1707,) in

which he opposes Hoffmann’s theories and advances a

new doctrine of physical influence. He made several
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valuable discoveries concerning the alkalies, acids, etc.,

originated the theory of phlogiston, and contributed

more than any other of his contemporaries to give to

chemistry a scientific form. He published, among other

works on this subject, “ Experimenta et Observationes
Chemicae,” (1731,) and “ Fundamenta Chymiae Dog-
maticae,” (3 vols., 1723.) Died in 1734.

See Sprengel, “ History of Medicine Hoefer, “ Histoire de
la Chimie Strebel, “ Programma de Vita Stahl,” 1759; A. Le-
moine, “ Le Vitalisme et l’Animisine de Stahl,” 1864; “Nouvelle
lliographie Generale.”

Stahl, (P. J.) See Hetzel.
Stahr, stia, (Adolf Wilhelm Theodor,) a German

writer, born at Prenzlau, in the Uckermark, in 1805. He
published “Aristotelia,” (1832,) or an explanation and
criticism of Aristotle’s works, “The Republicans in Na-
ples,” a romance, (3 vols., 1849,) and various other works.
He married Fanny Lewald, the authoress, about 1854.
Stahremberg. See Starhemberg.
Stai'ner or Stayner, (Sir Richard,) an English

naval officer, who contributed to the victory of Blake
over the Spaniards at Santa Cruz in 1657. For this

service he was knighted by Cromwell. He became a

rear-admiral. Died in 1662.

Stair, Lord. See Dalrymple, (James.)
Stalbent, stil'bSnt, (Adrian,) of Antwerp, a skilful

Flemish landscape-painter, born in 1580. He worked
i’n England for Charles II. Died at Antwerp in 1660.

Stallbaum, stil'bowm, (Gottfried,) a distinguished

German scholar, born near Delitzsch in 1793. His
editions of the works of Plato are particularly esteemed.
He was professor of classics in the University of Leipsic,

and wrote several works on education.

Stam'ford, (Henry William,) a general and poet,

born at Bourges, France, in 1742. He entered the ser-

vice of Holland, and obtained the rank of lieutenant-

general. Died at Hamburg in 1807.

Stam'ford, (Thomas Grey,) Earl of, an English
peer, accused of a share in the Rye-House Plot, was
committed to the Tower in 1685, and liberated the same
year, having turned king’s evidence. He joined William
III. in 1688.

Stampa, stjm'pj, [Fr. Estampes, Ss't 5Mp',j (Gas-
para,) an Italian poetess, born at Padua about 1524,
wrote under the assumed name of Anasilla. She was
a victim of unrequited love. Died at Venice in 1554.
Stampart, stfim'pfirt, (Francis,) a Flemish por-

trait-painter, born at Antwerp in 1675. He worked in

Vienna, and was painter to the emperor Leopold. Died
in 1750.
Stampfli or Staempfli, stSmpf'lee, (Jakob,) a

Swiss politician, born in the canton of Berne in 1820.

He became about 1845 a leader of the radical party, was
elected president of the canton of Berne in 1849, and
federal president in 1858.
Stan'bridge, (John,) an English schoolmaster, born

in Northamptonshire, became a Fellow of New College,
Oxford, about 1480. He wrote several school-books.
Died after 1522.

Stancari, st&n-k&'ree, [Lat. Stanca'rus,] (Fran-
cesco,) an Italian theologian, born at Mantua in 1501.

He became a Protestant, and emigrated to Poland. He
taught Hebrew at Cracow, and published several works.
Died in 1574.

See Bayi.e, “Historical and Critical Dictionary;” “Nouvelle
Biographie Generale.”

Stancari, (Vittorio Francesco,) an Italian mathe-
matician, born at Bologna in 1678, was director of the

Observatory of that city. Died in 1709.
Stancel, stfin'sel, [Port. Estancf.l, es-t3.n-s51',j

(Valentin,) a German astronomer and Jesuit, born near
Briinn, in Moravia, in 1621. He became professor of
theology at San Salvador, in Brazil, about 1663. Died
in 1715.

Stand'ish, (Frank Hall,) an English writer and
connoisseur of art, was born in 1798. He wrote a “Life
of Voltaire,” a volume of poems, and other works. Died
in 1840.

Standish, (Miles,) an English officer, born in Lan-
cashire about 1584. He was one of the emigrants that

arrived at Plymouth in the “Mayflower” in 1620, and
became the military leader of the pilgrims in their war

against the Indians. His adventures form the subject

of one of Longfellow’s poems. Died in 1656.

Stan'field, (Clarkson,) an eminent English marine
painter, born at Sunderland in 1798. He served for a
time as a sailor, and subsequently employed himself in

scene-painting at the London theatres, where he brought
that branch of the art to a perfection hitherto scarcely

known. He was elected a Royal Academician in 1835.
He contributed to the exhibitions of the Academy a
great number of pictures of marine and coast scenery,

which he delineated with a beauty and fidelity per-

haps never surpassed. Among these are views on the

Adriatic, the Italian lakes, and the coasts of Holland,
Normandy, and England. He also executed several

woiks of a different character, such as “ Saim Sebastian
during the Siege under the Duke of Welhngt n,” and
“Poit na Spana, near the Giant’s Causeway, with the
Wiecked Vessels of the Arm. da.” Died in May, 1867.

Stanfield, (George,) a landscape-painter, a son of
the preceding, was born about 1822.

Stanhope, (Charles,) third Earl, a liberal English
nobleman, distinguished lor his mechanical inventions,

born in 1753, was a son of Philip, the second Eail. He
married Hes er Pitt, a daughter of the great Earl of

Chatham. He inv, nted the pi inting-pre,s which bears
his name, a calculating machine, etc. He opposed the

American war and the war against the French republic.

He was the father of Lady Hester Stanhope, and gi arid-

father of Lord M..hon the historian. Died in 1816.

Stanhope, (Edward,) the Hon., second son of the

fifth Earl Stanhope, was b rn in 1840. He was called

to the bar at the Inner Temple in 1865, and was returned

to the House of Commons for Mid-Lincolnshire in 1874.
He was secretary of the board of trade from 1875-8, and
undei-secretaiy for India 1878-80. In 1885 he took
office as vie -president of ti e council

;
a month later he

became president of the board of trade.

Stanhope, (George,) an English divine and pulpit

orator, born in Derbyshire in 1660. He studied at

Cambridge, and became Dean of Canterbury in 1701.

He was the author of a “ Paraphrase and Comment on
the Epistles and Gospels as they are read in the Book
of Common Prayer,” (4 vols. 8vo,) which passed through

numerous editions
;
he also translated Charron’s “ Three

Books of Wisdom,” “ Pious Breathings,” from Saint

Augustine, and other devotional works. Died in 1728.

Stanhope, (Lady Hester,) an eccentric English-

woman, born in London in 1766, wras a daughter of

Charles, Earl Stanhope, and a niece of William Pitt the

eminent statesman. She lost her mother in her infancy,

and her education was consequently neglected. About
the age of twenty she went to reside with her uncle,

then prime minister, whom she aided in his corre-

spondence. She was energetic, impulsive, and disdainful

of conventionality. The death of Pitt, in 1806, was felt

by her as a great disaster. In 1810 she abandoned Eng-
land in disgust, and entered on a career of Oriental ad-

venture. She arrived in Syria in 1812, adopted Oriental

customs, and excited the admiration of the natives, who
were disposed to receive her as a queen. She resided

many years on or near Mount Lebanon, wfith a large

retinue of servants or subjects, and acquired great pres-

tige as a magician and mistress of mystical lore. Died
in Syria in 1839.

See “Memoirs of Lady Hester Stanhope,” by her physician, 3

vols., 1845 ;
Lamartine, “Souvenirs d’un Voyage en Orient;” W.

Russell, “Eccentric Personages,” 2 vols., 1864; “Memoirs of a

Babylonian Princess,” 2 vols., 1845; A. F. Didot, article in the
“ Nouvelle Biographie Generale ;” “ Fraser’s Magazine" foi August,

1843; “London Quarterly Review” for September, 184s.

Stanhope, (James Stanhope,) first Earl, a British

general and statesman, born in 1673, was a son of Alex-

ander Stanhope, and a grandson of Philip, Earl of Ches-

terfield. He became a brigadier-general in 1704, and

distinguished himself in Spain in 1705. In 1708 he was
appointed commander-in-chief of the army in Spain.

He gained victories at Almenara and Saragossa in 1710,

but was compelled to surrender his army to the Duke
of Vendome before the end of that year. He became a

leader of the Whig party, and was appointed one of the

chief secretaries of state in 1714. He was first lord of
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the treasury and chancellor of the exchequer from April,

1717, to March, 1718. About this date he received the

title of Earl Stanhope, and resumed the office of secre-

tary of state. He died in 1721, leaving a fair reputation

as a statesman.

See Lord Mahon, “ History of England Coxe, “History of
Spain.”

Stanhope, (Philip,) second Earl, born about 1712,
was the eldest son of the preceding. He was the father

of Charles, above noticed, and was a patron of learning.

Hied in 1786.

Stanhope, (Captain Philip,) an English naval officer,

brother of James, first Earl Stanhope, was commander
of the Milford at the siege of Ostend, and subsequently
served in the Mediterranean. He was killed in the

attack on Port Mahon, in 1708.

Stanhope, (Philip Dormer.) See Chesterfield,
(Lord.)
Stanhope, (Philip Henry,) fifth Earl of, an Eng-

lish statesman and historian, born in Kent in 1805. He
studied at Oxford, and was elected in 1832 member of
Parliament, as Lord Mahon, for Wotton Basset. In 1835
he was returned for Hertford, which he continued to

represent until 1852. He was appointed under-secretary

of state for foreign affairs in 1834, and was afterwards

secretary to the board of control under Sir Robert Peel.

He introduced and carried, while ill Parliament, the
copyright act known by his name. He published a
“ History of the War of the Succession in Spain,” (8vo,

1832,)“ Spain under Charles II.,” (1840,) “Life of Louis,

Prmce of Conde,” “ Life of Joan of Arc,” (1853,) “His-
tory of England from the Peace of Utrecht to the Peace
ol Versailles, 1713-1783,” (1854,) which is regarded as a
standard work, and “ Histoiical E-says ” contiibuted to

the “ Quarterly Review.” He was instrumental in the
establishment of the National Portrait Gallery, and the
essay prize at Oxford bearing his name was founded by
him. Died in 1873.

Stan'is-las or Stan'is-laus, Saint, a Polish prelate,

born in 1030, became Bishop of Cracow in 1071. He
was killed in 1079 by King Boleslaus, because he had
rebuked the wickedness of that monarch.

Stan'is-las (or Stan'is-laus) Augustus, King of
Poland, born in Lithuania in 1732, was the son of Count
Stanislas Poniatowski. He was in his youth a favour-
ite of Catherine II. of Russia. Through the influence
of his uncles the princes Czartoryski, assisted by Russia,
he was elected to the throne of Poland in 1764. The
first partition of that country, which took place in 1772,
was in vain opposed by him; and he subsequently de-
voted himself to internal improvements and promoted
various reforms, the most important of which was the
new constitution of 1792. Overawed by the power of
Russia, he afterwards joined the Confederation of Tar-
gowicz, formed for the overthrow of the constitution,

and which was followed by a second partition of Poland,
in 1793. After the entire dismemberment of his country,
in 1795, Stanislas abdicated the throne and retired to

Saint Petersburg, where a pension was assigned him by
the emperor Paul. Died in 1798.

See RuLHifeRE, “ Histoire de l’Anarchie de Pologne Lelf.wel,
“ Regne du Roi Stanislas Auguste,” 1818 ; Chodzko, “ La Pologne
illustree De Ferrand, “Histoire des trois Demembrements de
la Pologne,” 3 vols., 1820 ;

“ Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Stanislas Leszczynski, (lish-chin'skee,) written
also Leszinski, King of Poland, born at Lemberg in

1 677, was a son of the grand treasurer of Poland. Having
been sent in 1704, by the Diet of Warsaw, to Charles XII.
of Sweden, to consult him on the election of a king to

succeed Augustus II., he made so favourable an impres-
sion upon Charles that he recommended him as a can-
didate, and he was elected the following year. Being
compelled to abdicate after the battle of Poltava, (Pul-
towa,) in 1709, he was again called to the throne on the
death of Augustus II., in 1733 ; but he was finally forced
to resign the crown in favour of Augustus III., whose
claims were supported by Austria and Russia. He was
afterwards invested with the duchies of Lorraine and
Bar, in 1737, retaining the title of King of Poland. He
was distinguished for his talents and literary attain-

ments, and published, in French, “The Works of the
Benevolent Philosopher,” (1765.) His daughter Maria

became the wife of Louis XV. of France. Died in

February, 1766.
See A. Aubert, “Vie de Stanislas Leszczynski,” 1760; Seyler,

“ Leben Stanislai I.,” 1737; Bombart, “ Elloge du Roi Stanislas I,”
1766 ; Arbj£ Maury, “ Elloge du feu Roi Stanislas,” 1766 ; Proyart,
“ Stanislas I,” 2 vols., 1784 ;

“ Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Stan'ley, (Anthony D.,) an American mathema-
tician, born in 1812. He was professor of mathematics
at Yale College, and published a “Treatise on Spherical
Trigonometry.” Died in 1853.
Stan'ley, (Rev. Arthur Penrhyn,) commonly

known as Dean Stanley, son of the Bishop of Nor-
wich, noticed below, was born in Cheshire in 1815. He
studied at Rugby under Dr. Arnold, and subsequently
graduated at Oxford. He published in 1844 “The
Life and Correspondence of Thomas Arnold, D.D.,”
which obtained wide popularity and has been trans-

lated into several languages. He was appointed chap-
lain to Prince Albert, and in 1856 was elected regius

professor of ecclesiastical history at Oxford. Among
his other works may be named “ Historical Memorials
of Canterbury,” etc., (1855,) “Sinai and Palestine in

Connection with their History,” (1856,) “Lectures on
the Eastern Church,” (1861,) “Lectures on the History
of the Jewish Church,” (1863,) and numerous Sermons,
published at different times. He became a canon of
Christ Church in 1858, and Dean of Westminster in

1864, many of his contributions to the “Edinburgh”
and “Quarterly” Reviews, with other articles, bemg
collected in his “ Essays on Church and State.” He
was for many years a leader of the Broad Church party,

and as such encountered considerable opposition at near.y
every stage of his ecclesiastical career. Died in 1881.

Stanley, (David S.,) an American geneial, born in
Wayne County, Ohio, in 1828, graduated at West Point.
He commanded a division of the army of General Rose-
crans at the battle of Corinth, October 4, 1862, and dis-

tinguished himself as commander of all the cavalry at

the great battle of Stone River, which ended on the 2d
of January, 1863. He was afterwards promoted to the

rank of major-general of volunteers. About the 1st of

August, 1864, he obtained command of the fourth corps
in the army of Sherman, then near Atlanta. General
Stanley and his corps were sent back to Chattanooga in

October or November, with orders to report to General
Thomas at Nashville. He took part in the battle of

Franklin, November 30, 1864. He obtained the rank of
colonel in the United States army in 1866.

Stanley, (Edward.) See Derby, Earl of.

Stanley, (Rev. Edward,) D.D., an English divine

and naturalist, born in London in 1779. He gradu-
ated at Cambridge in 1805, was subsequently appointed
rector of Alderley, and in 1837 Bishop of Norwich. He
was the author of “ A Familiar History of Birds, their

Nature, Habits, and Instincts,” (2 vols., 1835,) and
contributed a number of treatises on natural history to
“ Blackwood’s Magazine.” He was a Fellow of the

Royal Society. Died in 1849.
See “ Fraser’s Magazine” for May, 1851.

Stanley, (Edward Henry,) Earl of Derby, formerly
styled Lord Stanley, an able English statesman, born
at Knowsley in 1826, was the eldest son of the Earl of
Derby. He was educated at Rugby and at Trinity Col-
lege, Cambridge, where he graduated as first-class in

classics in 1848. He entered Parliament in 1848, and
became under-secretary of state forforeign affairs in 1852.

He gained distinction as a social reformer, and became
one of the most liberal and popular members of the

Conservative party. In February, 1858, he was appointed
secretary of state for the colonies, and in May of that

year became commissioner for the affairs of India. He
resigned office in 1859. On the formation of a new min-

istry by his father, in June, 1866, he was appointed sec

retary for foreign affairs. He presided at the European
Conference which met at London in May, 1867. He be-

came Earl of Derby on the death of his fattier, in 1869.

He was again secretary for foreign affairs under Disraeli

1874-1878, when he resigned. In Mr. Gladstone’s sub-

sequent government he was secretary for the colonies.

Stanley, (Edward John,) Lord Stanley of Alderley,
an English statesman of the Liberal party, was born in

Cheshire in 1802. Pie was a relative of the Earl of
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Derby. He entered Parliament about 1831, after which

he became secretary of the treasury, (1835-41,) and
under-secretary of state for foreign affairs, (1846-52.) In

1848 he was raised to the peerage, as Baron Eddisbury.

He became Baron Stanley of Alderley at the death of

his father in 1850, and was a member of the cabinet, as

postmaster-general, 1859-1866. Died in 1869.

Stanley, (Frederick Arthur,) a son of the four-

teenth Earl of Derby, was born in London in 1841. He
served in the grenadier guards. In 1885-6 he was
secietary for the colonies, and in 1887 president of the

board of trade. He was created Baron Stanley of
Preston in 1886.

Stanley, (Henry M.,) an explorer, born in Wales in

1840. He went over to New Orleans as a cabin boy at

the age of 15, and afterwards served in the confederate

army. He was war correspondent of the “New York
Herald” with the Abyssinian expedition of 1867. In

1871, at the head of an expedition sent out by the “New
York Herald,’’ he penetrated to Ujiji and found Dr.

Livingstone. A second expedition, 1874-8, resulted in

important discoveries. Latterly he has been occupied

in developing the Congo river. He his written “ How
I found Livingstone,” (1872,) and “Through the Dark
Continent,” (1878,) descriptive of his travels.

Stanley, (John,) an English musician and composer,
born in 1713. He became blind at the age of two years,

but made such progress in music, under the tuition of

Dr. Greene, that he was appointed organist of St. An-
drew’s, Holborn, London, at the age of thirteen. He
was appointed master of the king’s band in 1779- His
compositions are chiefly voluntaries for the organ, songs,

cantatas, etc. Died in 1786.

Stanley, (Thomas,) an eminent English scholar and
writer, born at Cumberlow, in Herts, in 1625, was a son
of Sir Thomas Stanley, a poet of some note. He was
educated at Cambridge. His reputation is founded on
a “ History of Philosophy,” (3 vols., 1655-60,) and a

good edition of ^Eschylus, (1663.) Died in 1678.

Stanley, (William,) an English divine, born in Lei-

cestershire in 1647. He became Archdeacon ofLondon
in 1692, and Dean of Saint Asaph in 1706. Died 1731.

Stans'feld, (James,) an English lawyer and radical,

born at Halifax in 1820. He was elected a member of
Parliament for Halifax in 1859, was appointed a lord of

the admiralty in April, 1863, and resigned in April, 1864.

He was under-secretary of state from February to Ju y,

1866, and became third lord of the treasury in 1868,

financial secretary to the treasury in October, 1869, and
president of the poor law board in March, 1871. From
1871 to 1874 he was president of the newly-created

local government board, and again March to July, 1886.

Stan'ton, (Edwin M.,) an American statesman and
lawyer, born at Steubenville, Ohio, in 1815. He studied

law, and was admitted to the bar about 1836. In 1847
or 1848 he removed to Pittsburg, Pennsylvania, where
he became the leader of the bar. He was frequently

employed in the supreme court at Washington, of which
city he became a resident about 1857. He was appoin-

ted attorney-general of the United States in December,
i860, and in the great crisis that ensued opposed the

designs of the disunionists with energy and efficiency.

He retired from office on the 4th of March, 1861, and
was appointed secretary of war about the 12th of Janu-
ary, 1862. After the death of President Lincoln, Mr.
Stanton continued to conduct the department of war.

During the years 1865 and 1866 he did not appear as a

decided partisan or opponent of the policy of Johnson.
To prevent the removal of Mr. Stanton and others, the
Senate passed the Tenure-of-Office B 11. He was invited

to resign by the President, August 5, 1867, but he refused

to comply, assigning as his motive important public con-

siderations. About the 12th of August, 1867, he was
suspended by the President, who appointed General
Grant secretary of war ad interim. The President ex-

pected, with the co-operation of General Grant, to ren-

der his suspension permanent ; but that general defeated

his design by surrendering the office in January, 1868,

to Mr. Stanton, who had been reinstated by the Sen-
ate. The public learned that the general-in-chief recog-

nized Mr. Stanton as secretary of war, although he was
directed by the President to disobey his orders. On the

21st of February, General LorenzoThomas wasappointed
secretary of war ad interim, and attempted to get pos-

session of the department of war, but was not successful.

Mr. Stanton retired from the office of secretary of war
on the 26th of May, 1868, in consequence of the decision

of the Senate that Johnson was not guilty of the crimes

for which he had been impeached. In December, 1869,

he was appointed an associate justice of the supreme
court of the United States. Died in December, 1869.

Stanton, (Mrs. Elizabeth Cady,) distinguished

as an advocate of “Women’s Rights,” was born at

Johnstown, Fulton county, New York, in 1816. Her
father, Daniel Cady, was for many years an able and
prominent lawyer, and afterwards judge, in Fulton
county. In her early years she was accustomed to

spend much time in her father’s office, and her attention

was first drawn to the wrongs of women by hearing the

complaints which they made to her father of the injus-

tice of the laws towards their sex. She had been deeply
mortified to notice how little regard was shown to girls

compared with boys, and she formed a resolution to

prove herself not inferior in courage and ability to the
more favoured half of the human family, to whom an
unjust and arbitrary usage had given a monopoly of
privilege and power. She studied mathematics, Latin,

and Greek. In the last-named study she strove for and
won, as her first prize, a Greek Testament. She after-

wards, we are told, graduated at the academy in her
native place at the head of her class. But, though boys
who were far behind her in ability, or at least in appli-

cation, could be sent to college, no such privilege existed

for her. This excited her utmost indignation. In 1839
she was married to Mr. Henry B. Stanton, then a popu-
lar and eloquent anti-slavery lecturer, and soon after

set out with him for Europe to attend the “ World’s
Anti-Slavery Convention,” (held in London in 1840,) to

which Mr. Stanton was a delegate. Many female dele-

gates also left their homes in America to attend the

convention ; but they were not admitted, because they

were women. In the number of these was Lucretia

Mott, with whom Mrs. Stanton formed an intimate

friendship. After her return to her native country, she
resolved to devote the energies of her life to resisting,

in all its forms, the time-honoured tyranny against her
sex. In July, 1848, chiefly through Mrs. Stanton’s in-

fluence, “the first ‘ Women’s Rights Convention,’ (known
to history by that name,)” says Mr. Tilton, “was held

at Seneca Falls, in New York.” Since that time no one
has been more active than she in promoting the move-
ments in this cause which have recently attracted so
much attention both in England and America,

See article on Mrs. Elizabeth Cady Stanton in the “ Eminent
Women of the Age,” by Theodore Tilton.

Stanton, (Henry B.,) an American lawyer, distin-

guished as an opponent of slavery, was born in New
London county, Connecticut, in 1810. In 1839 he mar-
ried Miss Elizabeth Cady. (See preceding article.) He
has published “ Sketches of Reforms and Reformers of

Great Britain and Ireland,” (1849,) and other works.
Stan'y-hurst, (Richard,) an Irish poet, historian,

and Roman Catholic priest, born in Dublin in 1545 or

1546, was an uncle of Archbishop Usher. Died in 1618.

Stanzioni, stin-ze-o'nee, (Massimo,) a Neapolitan
painter, sometimes called “the Guido of Naples,” was
born in 1585. His works are principally frescos and
portraits. Died in 1650.

Stapel, st&'pel, (John Bod^eus,) a Dutch botanist

and physician, born at Amsterdam in the seventeenth
century. He studied at Leyden under Vorstius. His
principal work is an edition of the botanical writings of

Theophrastus, which, however, he did not live to com-
plete, dying in 1636. An edition of the ten books of

Theophrastus, entitled “ De Historia Plantarum,” was
published in 1644. The genus Stapelia was named in

his honour by Linnaeus.
Stapfer, stip'fer, (Jean,) a Swiss preacher and

writer, born in 1719. He produced a metrical version

of the Psalms, which was used in the churches of

Berne ; also several volumes of sermons. Died in 1801.
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Stapfer, (Jean Frederic,) a theologian, born at

Brugg in 1708, was a brother of the preceding. He
preached at Diesbach, and published, besides other
works, “The Principles of True Religion,” (12 vols.,

I746-S3-) Died in 1775.
Stapfer, (Philip Albert,) a Swiss litterateur

, born
at Berne in 1766. He published, besides other works,
“ De Philosophia Socratis,” (1786,) and“De Republica
Ethica,” (1797.) He was professor of philosophy and
theology at Berne. Died in Paris in 1840.

Stapleaux, stf'plo', (Michel Ghislain,) a Belgian
painter, born in Brussels in 1798, was a pupil of David.
He gained the grand prize at Antwerp and Brussels in

1822 and 1823. His works are mostly portraits and
historical pictures.

Sta'ple-don, (Walter,) an English prelate, founded
Exeter College, Oxford, and became Bishop of Exeter
in 1307; died in 1326.

Sta'ple-ton, (Sir Robert,) an English officer, of the
royalist party, served with distinction in the army of
Charles I. He published several dramas, and a trans-

lation of Juvenal. Died in 1669.

Stapleton, (Thomas,) an English controversialist,

born in Sussex in 1535, was a Roman Catholic priest.

Died at Louvain in 1598.
Starck or Stark, staRk, (Johann August,) Baron,

a German divine and scholar, born in Mecklenburg in

1741. He became professor of Oriental languages at

Konigsberg in 1769, and in 1781 chief court preacher at

Darmstadt. He published several theological works.
Died in 1816.

Starhemberg or Stakremberg, sti'rem-b§RG',

(Ernst Rudiger,) Count, an Austrian field-marshal,

born in 1635, distinguished himself in the defence of
Vienna against the Turks in 1683. For his services on
that occasion he was made a marshal and a minister of
state by the emperor Leopold, who also gave him a ring

worth 100,000 thalers. Died in 1701.

Starhemberg or Stahremberg, (Guido,) Count,
an Austrian field-marshal, born in 1657, was a cousin of
the preceding. He assisted in the defence of Vienna in

1683, and served in the subsequent campaigns against

the Turks. He afterwards took part in the war of the

Spanish succession, and gained a signal victory over
the French at Almenara in 1710. He became, in the

absence of Prince Eugene, president of the imperial

council of war at Vienna. Died in 1737.

See Alfred Arneth, “Leben des Feldmarschalls Grafen G.
Starhemberg,” 1853; “Nouvelle Biographie Generate.

”

Stark, (John,) an American general of the Revolu-
tion, born at Londonderry, New Hampshire, in 1728.

He served with distinction in the war against the French
in 1754, and subsequently fought at Bunker Hill, Tren-
ton, and Princeton. In August, 1777, he gained a signal

victory over the British at Bennington, for which he was
made a brigadier-general and received the thanks of
Congress. He joined the army of General Gates in

September, 1777, served in Rhode Island in 1779, and
in New Jersey in 1780. He had the command of the
Northern department, with his head-quarters at Saratoga,
in 1781. Died in 1822.

See the “ Life of General Stark,” by Edward Everett, in

Sparks’s “American Biography,” vol. i. of second series; “Me-
moirs, etc. of General John Stark,” by Caleb Stark, i860.

Stark, (William,) M.D., an English physician, born
at Birmingham in 1740. He graduated at Leyden in

1767, and after his return made a series of experiments
on diet for the purpose of ascertaining the effect of dif-

ferent kinds of food on the human body. He died in

1769, in consequence of illness brought on by his experi-

ments. He was the author of several medical works.
Starke, stait'keh, (Gotthelf Wilhelm Chris-

toph,) a German theologian, born at Bernburg in 1762.
He published a number of hymns, and other poems.
Died in 1830.
Stamina, staR-nee'ni, or Stannina, stin-nee'ni,

(Gherardo,) a Florentine painter, born about 1350.
He acquired a high reputation in art. Died about 1405.

See Vasari, “Lives of the Painters.”

Starowolski, stLro-fvol'skee, [Lat. Starovol'-
scius,] (Simon,) a Polish historian and biographer, born

in 1585. He wrote numerous works on Polish history.

Died in 1656.

Stas'a-nor, [Gr. hraaavup,] an officer of Alexander
the Great, was born in Cyprus. He was Satrap of
Drangiana during Alexander’s campaign in India, and
in 321 b.c. became Governor of Bactriana and Sogdiana.
Sta-si'nus

[
Zraoivof] of Cyprus, a Greek epic poet,

who lived about 700 B.c., or earlier. He is supposed to

have been the author of a poem entitled “ Cypria,”
(Kvnpia,) which was one of the poems of the epic cycle
relating to the Trojan war, and was ascribed to Homer
by some ancient critics.

Stassart, de, deh stl'si r' or st&s'sirt, (Goswin Jo-
seph Augustin,) Baron, a Belgian litterateur and sen-
ator, born at Mechlin in 1780. He became Governor of
Brabant in 1834, and was a member of the senate from
1831 to 1847. He wrote various works. Died in 1854.

See “Notice sur M. le Baron de Stassart,” Brussels, 1852.

Stassart, de, (Jacques Joseph,) Baron, a Belgian
judge and statesman, born at Charleroi in 1711, was a
grandfather of the preceding. Died in 1801.

Staszyc, stVshfts, (Xavier Stanislas,) a Polish

philanthropist and miscellaneous writer, born at Pila in

1755. He studied at Leipsic and Gottingen, and after-

wards visited Paris, where he made the acquaintance of
D’Alembert and Buffon, whose “Epochs of Nature” he
translated into Polish. Among his principal works are
his “ Geography of the Carpathian Mountains,” “ The
Political Balance of Europe,” and “ Statistics of Poland.”
He died in 1806, leaving large bequests to various chari-

table and educational institutions.

Sta-tFra, [Gr. Srarapa,] a Persian lady, celebrated
for her beauty, was the wife of Darius Codomannus.
She was taken prisoner at the battle of Issus, 333 B.c.,

and treated with much courtesy by Alexander. She
died about 331 B.C.

Statius, (Achilles.) See Estaqo.
Statius, sta'she-us, [Fr. Stack, stlss,] (Publius

Papinius,) a Roman poet, born at Naples about 60 a.d.,

was a son of an eminent grammarian of the same names.
He wrote a heroic poem entitled “ Thebais,” (“ Thebaid,”
in 12 books,) “Sylvae,” a collection of poems on various

subjects, and “ Achilleis,” an unfinished epic poem. His
poems were received by his contemporaries with warm
applause, to which Juvenal refers in his Satire VII.
Modern critics prefer his “ Sylvae” to the “Thebaid,”
which is deficient in creative energy. Died about 100 A.D.

See “ Nouvelle Biographie Geuerale.”

Sta'tor, [i.e. “ he who stops or stays,”] a surname
given to Jupiter by the Romans, because he stopped or

stayed them when they were retreating from the Sabines.

Romulus erected a temple to Jupiter Stator at Rome.
Staudenmaier, stow'den-mLer, (Franz Anton,) a

German theologian and philosopher, born at Danzdorf,
in Wiirtemberg, in 1800, was a Roman Catholic priest.

He became professor of theology at Giessen about 1830.

He published, besides other works, “The Spirit of

Christianity,” (1835,) and a systematic treatise on the-

ology, entitled “Die Christliche Dogmatik,” (4 vols.,

1844-52.) Died in 1856.

Staudigel, stow'de-gel, or Staudigl, (Ulrich,) a
learned German monk, born at Landsberg in 1644. He
wrote, besides other works, “Logica Practica,” (1686.)

Died in 1720.

Staudlin or Staeudlin, stoid-leen', (Karl Fried-
rich,) a German Protestant theologian, born at Stutt-

gart in 1761, became professor at Gottingen in 1790. He
published numerous works on religion, morals, and
ecclesiastical history. Died in 1826.

Staughton, staw'ton, (William,) D.D., a Baptist

divine and popular preacher, born in Warwickshire,
England, in 1770. Having emigrated to America, he
became in 1805 pastor of the First Baptist Church at

Philadelphia, and in 1823 was appointed president of

Columbian College, Washington. Died in 1829.

Staun'ford or Stan'ford, (Sir William,) an Eng-
lish lawyer, born at Hadley in 1509. He became a judge
of common pleas in 1554, and wrote “Placita Coronas.”
Died in 1558.
Staun'ton, (Sir George Leonard,) a distinguished

diplomatist and writer, born at Cargin, in Ireland, in
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1737. Having studied medicine at Montpellier, he re-

sided for some years at Granada, in the West Indies,

where he acquired the friendship of Lord Macartney,
Governor of the island. He accompanied that noble-
man, who had been appointed Governor of Madras, as

his secretary, and while in India negotiated a treaty of
peace with Tippoo Sultan, (1784,) and was employed in

other important missions. In 1792 Lord Macartney and
Sir George were sent on an embassy to the court of
Peking. He published “An Authentic Account of an
Embassy from the King of Great Britain to the Emperor
of China,” which is still regarded as a standard work.
Died in 1801.

See “Memoirs of the Life of Sir G. L. Staunton,” 1823, by
G. T. Staunton; “Monthly Review” for September, October, and
November, 1797.

Staunton, (Sir George Thomas,) son of the pre-

ceding, was born at Salisbury in 1781. In 1816 he
accompanied Lord Amherst on his embassy to China,

where he devoted himself to the study of the Chinese
language. He published “Miscellaneous Notices re-

lating to China,” etc., (1822.) and translated the criminal

code of China into English. Died in 1859.

Staunton, (Howard,) a celebrated Eng’i-h chess

pi yer. He compiled “ The Great Schools of England,”
and edited woks on chess. Died in 1874.

Staupitz, [Lat. Staupi'tius,] (John,) celebrated

the inend and patron of Luther, was vicar-general of

the order of the Augustines in Germany. He was the

author of Latin treatises “ On the Love of God” and
“ On Christian Faith.” Died in 1524.
Stavely, stav'le, (Thomas,) an English antiquary

and lawyer, wrote a “ History of Churches in England,”
(1712.) Died in 1683.

Stay, sti, (Benedetto,) a Latin poet, born at Ra-
gusa in 1714, was a priest. He wrote poems on natural

philosophy, entitled “Modern Philosophy,” (“ Philoso-

phia recentior,” 3 vols., 1655-92,) and “Philosophy in

Verse,” (“Philosophia Versibus tradita,” 1744.) Died
in 1801.

Stayner. See Stainer.
Steb'bing, (Henry,) an English divine and theolo-

gian, was engaged in the Bangorian controversy. Died
in 1763.

Stebbing, (Henry,) an English clergyman, born
about 1800. He published “ Lives of the Italian Poets,”

(3 vols., 1831,) a “ History of the Christian Church,” (2

vols., 1833-34,) a “History of the Reformation,” (2 vols.,

1836,) and other works. He became rector of Saint

Mary Somerset, London, about 1857. Died in 1883.

Sted'man, (John Gabriel,) a Sc fish offi er, born
in 1745, served in the Dutch army, and wr >te a “ Nar-
rative of an E> pel.tion against the Revolted Negroes
o! Surinam.” D ed in 1797.

Steel, (Sir John,) a Scottish sculptor, was born in

Ab< rdeen in 1804. Some of his chief works are at

Edinburgh, amongst them being the Scottish National

Memorial to the late Prince Consort. On the comple-
tion of this work in 1876 he was knighted.

Steele, (Frederick,) an American general, born at

Delhi, New Yoik, graduated at West Point in 1843.
H- commanded a division of the army which assaulted
Vicksburg, May 22, 1863. He took Little Rock on the

9-h or iotn of September. In March, 1864, he moved
his armyfrom Little Rock towards Shreveport, designing
to co-operate with General Banks

; but that design was
frustrated. Died in 1868.

Steele, (Sir Richard,) a popular essayist and dram-
atist, was born in Dublin in 1671. He was educated
at Merton College, and became in early life a friend of
Addison. After he left college he was an ensign in the
guards. He produced “The Christian Hero” in 1701,
and a comedy called “ The Funeral, or Grief & la Mode,”
(1702.) His comedy of “The Tender Husband” was
performed in 1703. In 1709 he began to publish, under
the assumed name of “ Isaac Bickerstaff,” “ The Tatler,”
a series of periodical essays, to which Addison was a

frequent contributor. The “Tatler” was issued three
times a week, with great success, until January, 1711.
In politics Steele was a zealous Whig. Steele and Ad-

dison were associated as editors of the “Spectator,"
which was published daily from March 1, 1711, to De-
cember 6, 1712. They afterwards produced another
series of essays, under the title of “ The Guardian,”

(1713.) Steele was elected to Parliament in 1713, and
expelled in 1713 or 1714 for writing “The Crisis,” a

political pamphlet. He was appointed surveyor of the

royal stables in 1715, and commissioner of forfeited

estates in Scotland. In 1722 he produced a successful

comedy called “ The Conscious Lovers.” He involved

himself in debt and trouble by his improvidence and
expensive habits. “He was,” says Mrs. Barbauld, “a
character vibrating between virtue and vice.” He was
a sprightly and genial writer, rather negligent in style.

Died in 1729.

See H. R. Montgomery, “ Life of Sir Richard Steele,” 1864

;

Macaulay, “Essays,” article “Addison;” Drake, “Essays;”
John Forster, “ Historical and Biographical Essays,” 1858 ;

“ Bio-
graphia Britannica ;” “Quarterly Review” for April, 185s; “Black-
wood’s Magazine” for June, 1866; Allibone, “Dictionary of Au-
thors.”

Steell, (John,) a Scottish sculptor, born at Aberdeen
in 1804. Among his works are a marble statue of Sir

Walter Scott, a bronze equestrian statue of the Duke of

Wellington at Edinburgh, and a marble statue of Lord
Jeffrey.

Steeii, stan, (Jan,) an eminent Dutch painter, born
at Leyden in 1636. He was a pupil of Brouwer, and
subsequently of Van Goyen, whose daughter he married.

Many of his master-pieces are tavern-scenes, which he
represented with unrivalled fidelity, and with which his

occupation as landlord made him familiar. He died

in 1689, in extreme poverty, caused by his dissipated

habits.

See Van Westrhef.nen, “Jan Steen,” 1836.

Steen, van den, (Cornelis.) See Lapide.
Steenbock, (Magnus,) Count. See Stenbock.
Steenstrup, stan'strup, (Johann Japhet Smith,) a

Danish naturalist, born at Vang in 1813. He published
several works.
Steenwyk or Steenwijk, stan'wlk, (Hendrik,)

the Elder, a celebrated Flemish painter, born at Steen-

wyk in 1550. He was a pupil of De Vries. His inte-

riors of Gothic churches are exceedingly admired for

the perfect disposition of light and shade and the know-
ledge of chiaroscuro which they display. Died in 1604.

Steenwyk, (Hendrik,) the Younger, a son of the

preceding, was born about 1588. He was instructed in

painting by his father, and, like him, excelled in archi-

tectural views and interiors of churches and palaces.

He was introduced by his friend Van Dyck to the court

of England, where he was extensively patronized. His
wife was also celebrated as a painter. Died after 1642.

Steers, (George,) an American naval constructor,

born in 1821. He built the famous yacht America, the

steam-packet Adriatic, and the United States steam-
frigate Niagara. He died on Long Island in 1856.

Steere, (Edward,) an English missionary bishop in

Ea-t and Central Africa. He translited into the hitherto

unwritten Swahili tongue, portions of the Bible and
Praver Book. Died in 1882.

Stee'vens, (George,) an English critic, born at

Stepney in 1736. He published in 1766 “Twenty of

the Plays of Shakspeare, being the Whole Number
printed in Quarto during his Lifetime,” etc. He was
afterwards associated with Dr. Johnson in preparing an

edition of Shakspeare. He was also a contributor to

Nichols’s “Biographical Anecdotes of Hogarth” and
the “ Biographia Dramatica.” Died in 1800.

Stefaneschi, (Giovanni Battista,) a Florentine

historical painter, born in 1582 ; died in 1659.

Stefani, de, (Tommaso,) one of the earliest Neapoli-

tan painters, was born about 1230.

Stefano, stSf'S-no, an Italian painter, surnamed Fio-
rentino, born at Florence in 1301, was a grandson and
pupil of Giotto. He is said to have been the first artist

who attempted foreshortening. Died in 1350.
Stefano, di, dee st£F&-no, (Tommaso,) an Italian

painter, surnamed Giottino, born in 1324, is supposed
to have been a son of the preceding. His style strongly

resembles that of Giotto. Died in 1356.
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Steffani, stef'fl-nee, (Agostino,) a celebrated Italian

composer, born at Castel-Franco about 1650. He was
patronized by the Duke of Brunswick, father of George
I. of England, who appointed him manager of the Opera
in Hanover. He composed operas, madrigals, and duets.

The last-named are esteemed master-pieces of their

kind. Died in 1729.

See F6tis, “ Biographie Universelle des Musiciens.”

Steffens, stef'fens, (Heinrich,) an eminent Norwe-
gian writer and philosopher, born at Stavanger in 1773.

He studied at the University of Copenhagen, and after-

wards visited Jena, where he became an earnest advo-
cate of the doctrines of Schelling, who intrusted him
with the revision of his works on natural philosophy.

While on a visit to Freiberg, he acquired the friend-

ship of Werner, and wrote his “Geognostic-Geological
Essays,” which in 1819 he expanded into a “Manual
of Oryctognosy,” (“ Handbuch der Oryktognosie.”) In

1804 he was offered a professorship at Halle, where he
soon after embraced the cause of the patriots in their

resistance to French domination, and entered the Prus-

sian army as a volunteer. On his return, in 1813, he
became professor of physics and natural history at Bres-

lau, and in 1831 filled the same chair at Berlin. Among
his works not yet mentioned, we may name “ Elements
of Philosophical Natural Science,” (1806,) “ On False

Theology and True Faith,” (1824,) “On the Secret So-
cieties of the Universities,” (1835,) and “Caricatures of

the Holiest,” (“ Caricaturen des Heiligsten.”) He also

published religious essays of a Pietistic character, one
of which is entitled “ How I became again a Lutheran,

and what Lutheranism is to me,” (1831.) Steffens like-

wise wrote several novels of a high character, entitled

“The Four Norwegians,” (“Die vier Norweger,” 6
vols.,) “The Families of Walseth and Leith,” (3 vols.,)

and “ Malcolm.” They contain fine delineations of Nor-
wegian character and manners, and beautiful descriptive

passages, and are imbued with deep religious feeling.

Died in 1845.

See his Memoirs, called “What I have seen,” (or “experienced,”)

(“Was ich erlebte,”) 10 vols,, 1840-44; H. Gelzer, “ Zur Erinne-

rung an H. Steffens,” 1845; “Nouvelle Biographie Gen^rale

“Foreign Quarterly Review” for April, 1843; “North American
Review” for October, 1843.

Stefonio, sti-fo'ne-o, (Bernardino,) an Italian

Jesuit and Latin poet, born in the Papal States in 1560.

He was the author of tragedies, orations, and epistles.

Died in 1620.

Steibelt, stl'bSlt, (Daniel,) a celebrated German
pianist and composer for the piano, was born at Berlin

in 1756. He was patronized by Frederick the Great,

and became imperial chapel-master at Saint Petersburg.

Died in 1823.

Steigentesch, sti'gen-tSsh', (August,) Baron, a

German dramatist, born at Hildesheim in 1774 ! died

in 1826.

Stein, stin, (Christian Gottfried Daniel,) a Ger-

man geographer, born at Leipsic in 1771, published a

“Manual of Geography and Statistics,” (1809,) and
other works of the kind. Died in 1830.

Stein, (Johann Andreas,) a German organist and
maker of musical instruments, born in the Palatinate in

1728 ;
died in 1792.

Stein, (Ludwig,) a distinguished German jurist and
writer, born in Sleswick in 1813. Having studied at

Kiel and Jena, he visited Paris, where he became ac-

quainted with the doctrines of Fourier, and published a

work entitled “The Socialism and Communism of

France at the Present Time,” (1844.) In 1846 he be-

came professor at Kiel, and the same year brought out,

in conjunction with Warnkonig, a “History of French
Jurisprudence.” He also wrote a “ System of Political

Science,” (1854.)
Stein, von, fon stln, (Heinrich Friedrich Karl,)

Baron, a celebrated Prussian statesman, born at Nassau
in October, 1757. He studied law at Gottingen, and
entered the service of Prussia in 1778 as director of

mines. In 1786 he visited England, the institutions of

which he studied with much interest. Having been
appointed president of the Westphalian Chambers at

Wesel, Hamm, and Minden in 1796 or 1797, he dis-

played superior administrative talents. He was minister

of commerce, customs, etc. at Berlin from 1804 to 1807,
and became prime minister after the peace of Tilsit,

July, 1807. He resolved to “compensate the kingdom’s
loss in extensive greatness by intensive strength,” and
reorganized the political system of Prussia on a more
liberal basis. Serfdom and feudal privileges were abol-

ished. These and other reforms constituted what was
called “ Stein’s system.” The enmity of Napoleon caused
him to be removed from office in November, 1808, and
exiled. He founded the Tugend-Bund, (“League of
Virtue,”) a secret society to promote the liberation of
Germany. In 1813 he was chief of the council for the
administration of the German territories which had been
reoccupied by the allies. He lost his influence in 1815,
and retired from public life. Died in 1831.

See Pertz, “Leben des Freiherm von Stein,” 5 vols., 1855;
“Leben des Freiherrn von und zum Stein,” Leipsic, 2 vols., 1841 ;

“Nouvelle Biographie Gdn^rale;” “Blackwood’s Magazine” for

September, 1845.

Steinbach, von. See Erwin von Steinbach.
Steinbart, stln'bfiRt, (Gotthelf Samuel,) a Ger-

man theologian of the rationalistic school, born at Ziil-

lichau in 1738; died in 1809.

Steinbock. See Stenbock.
Steinbriick, stin'bRuK, (Eduard,) a German painter,

born at Magdeburg in 1802. He worked at Dusseldorf
from 1833 to 1846, and then removed to Berlin.

Steinla, stln'li, (Moritz Muller,) a German en-
graver, born at Steinla in 1791. His proper name was
Muller. He engraved Raphael’s “ Massacre of the In-

nocents” and “ Madonna di San Sisto ;” also some works
of Titian and Holbein. Died at Dresden in 1858.

Steinle, stln'leh, (Johann Eduard,) a German
painter, born at Vienna in 1810.

Steinmar, stln'mar, a German minnesinger, of a
Tyrolese family, lived about 1250.

See Longfellow, “ Poets and Poetry of Europe.”

Steinmetz, von, fon stm'mgts, (Karl Friedrich,)
a German general, born at Eisenach in 1796. He served

as lieutenant in France in 1814, and entered Paris with

the army of the allies. In 1866 he commanded an army
corps which gained victories over the Austrians at Ska-
litz and other places. The Prussian Chambers in the

autumn of 1866 voted 1,500,000 thalers as a national

recompense to six men, among whom was General von
Steinmetz. He commanded the first army which in-

vaded France in August, 1870, and contributed to the

great victory near Metz in that month. He was re-

moved from command about the 1st of September, and
appointed governor-general of Posen and Silesia.

Steinwehr, von, (Adolph Wilhelm August,)
Baron, a general born in the duchy of Brunswick in

1822. He emigrated to the United States about 1854,
and became a brigadier-general of Union volunteers in

October, 1861. He commanded a division at Gettys-

burg, July 1-3, 1863. Died in 1877.

Stella, sti'll', (Antoine Bouzonnet—boo'zo'ni',) a

French painter, a nephew of Jacques, noticed below, was
born at Lyons in 1637 ;

died in 1682.

Stella, (Claudine Bouzonnet,) a French engraver,

born at Lyons in 1636, was sister of the preceding.

She died at Paris in 1697.

Stella, sti'lf', (Franqois,) a Flemish painter, born

at Malines in 1563, was the father of Jacques, noticed

below. Died at Lyons in 1605.

Stella, (Francois,) a painter, born at Lyons about

1602, was a son of the preceding. He worked in Paris,

where he died in 1647.

Stella, stel'lS, (Giulio Cesare,) a Latin poet, born

at Rome in 1564. He was author of an unfinished poem
on the discovery of Columbus, (1585-) Died about 1624.

Stella, (Jacques,) a French painter, born at Lyons
in 1596. He resided many years in Florence, where he

was patronized by the grand duke Cosimo II. After

his return to Paris he was appointed painter to the king,

and obtained the cross of Saint Michael, and other dis-

tinctions. He was a friend of Poussin, whose style

he imitated. Died in 1657.

See F£libien, “ Entretiens Fontenay, “ Dictionnaire des

Artistes “Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”
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Stellini, st£l-lee'nee, (Jacopo or Giacopo,) a learned

Italian ethical writer, born at Cividale di Friuli in 1699.

He was professor of moral philosophy at Padua, and
wrote several works. Died in 1770.

See Caronelli, “Vita del J. Stellini,” 17S4; P. Cossali,
“ Elogio di G. Stellini,” 1811 ; Fabroni, “Vitae Italorum doctrina

excellentium.”

Stelliola, st§l-le-o'lS, (Niccol6 Antonio,) an Italian

natural philosopher, born at Nola in 1547. He became
professor of medicine in the University of Naples, and
wrote, besides other works, “11 Telescopio,” (1627.)

Died in 1623.

Stelluti, st§l-loo'tee, (Francesco,) an Italian poet

and naturalist, born at Fabriano in 1577, was a member
of the Academy of Lincei. Among his works is “ 11

Parnasso,” a canzone, (1631.) Died after 1651.

Stenbock, stgn'bok, or Steenbock, (Magnus,) a

Swedish commander under Charles XII., was born at

Stockholm in 1664. He distinguished himself at the

battle of Narva, and gained a signal victory over the

Danes at Helsingborg in 1710. Being afterwards be-
sieged in the fortress of Tonningen by the Russian,

Danish, and Saxon army, he was forced to capitulate,

and was made prisoner by the King of Denmark. He
died in prison in 1717, leaving a narrative of his life.

See Geijer, “ History of Sweden;” Gezelius, “ Biographiskt-

Lexikon Loenbom, “ M. Stenbocks Lefverne,” 4 vols., 1757-65;
Enberg, “Areminne ofver M. Stenbock,” 1817; Oxenstierna,
“ M. Stenbock och Villars Sammanstallde,” 1790.

Stendahl or Stendhal. See Beyle.
Steno, sta'no, (Michele,) a Venetian ruler, born in

1331. He was elected Doge of Venice in 1400. Verona,
Padua, and other places were added to the state during
his administration. Died in 1413.

See Daru, “ Histoire de Venise.”

Steno, sta'no, (Nicholas,) an eminent Danish anat-

omist, born at Copenhagen in 1638. He studied three
years in the University of Leyden, which he entered in

1661, and afterwards pursued his researches in Paris.

About 1662 he discovered and described the duct of the

parotid gland, called Steno’s duct. He made other dis-

coveries, and published several works, (in Latin,) among
which are a “Treatise on the Muscles and Glands,”

(1664,) and one “ On the Anatomy of the Brain,” (1669.)

He became a Catholic priest in 1675, after which he
wrote works on theology. Haller called him “ magnus
inventor.” Died at Schwerin in 1687.

See Manni, “Vita del litteratissimo Stenone,” 1775: Fabroni,
“Vitae Italorum doctrina excellentium;” Haller, “Bibliotheca
anatomica;” “Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Sten'tor, [’ZrevTup,] a Grecian warrior or herald,

who served in the Trojan war, and whose voice, accord-
ing to Homer, was as loud as the combined voices of
fifty men.
Stenzel, stSnt'sel, (Gustav Adolf Harald,) a Ger-

man historian, born at Zerbst in 1792. He wrote, among
other works, a “ History of Germany under the Frank-
ish Emperors,” (1827.) Died in 1854.
Stephani, sta'fi-nee, (Heinrich,) a German educa-

tional writer, born near Wurzburg in 1761 ; died in 1850.
Stephanie, sta'fi-nee, (Christian Gottlob,) a Ger-

man actor and dramatist, born at Breslau in 1 733 ; died
in 1798.
Stephanus, the Latin of Stephen and Etienne,

which see.

Steph'a-nus [Sre^avof] A-the-ni-en'sis, a Greek
physician, the time and place of whose birth are un-
known. Among his extant works are a commentary on
the “ Prognostics” of Hippocrates, and a commentary on
one of the works of Galen.
Steph'anus By-zan-ti'nus, or Stephen of By-

zantium, [Fr. Etienne de Byzance, a'te-gn' deh
be'zSNss',] a Greek writer, supposed to have lived in the
fifth century. He was the author of a geographical dic-

tionary, entitled “ Ethnica,” of which only an abridgment
is extant, and which is supposed to have been the first

work of the kind ever written.

Stephen, stee'ven, [Fr. Etienne, &'te-£n'; It. Ste-
FANO, stSf'i-no,] the first Christian martyr, was one of
the seven deacons of the Christian Church at Jerusalem.
Being charged by the Jews with blasphemy, he was

stoned to death. The time of this event is variously

estimated at from 35 to 37 a.d.

See Acts vi., vii.

Stephen [Lat. Steph'anus] I. succeeded Lucius as

Bishop of Rome in 253 A.D. He was engaged in a con-

troversy with Cyprian on the baptism of heretics. He
died in 257 a.d.

Stephen II., chosen pope in 752 a.d., died three

days after his election, and is not generally mentioned in

the series of the popes.
Stephen III., sometimes called Stephen II., (see

preceding article,) was elected pope in 752 a.d. Astol-

phus, King of the Longobards, having threatened Rome,
Stephen solicited the aid of Pepin, King of the Franks,

who marched into Italy, defeated Astolphus, and com-
pelled him to give up the district (Exarchate) of Ravenna,
and other provinces previously conquered by him. In

755 Astolphus, with a recruited army, again attacked

Rome, but was finally driven back by Pepin, who con-

ferred upon the Roman See Pentapolis and the Exarch-
ate of Ravenna. Stephen died in 757, and was succeeded
by Paul I.

Stephen IV., a native of Sicily, became pope in 768
a.d. During his pontificate the Longobards again took
possession of portions of the Exarchate of Ravenna.
He died in 772, and was succeeded by Adrian I.

Stephen V. was elected pope in 816 a.d. His pon-
tificate was marked by no important events, and he died

within a year after his consecration.

Stephen VI. succeeded Adrian III. as Pope of Rome
in 885. In the quarrel between Guido, Duke of Spoleto,

and Berengarius, Duke of Friuli, he espoused the cause

of the former, whom he crowned King of Italy in 891.

Stephen VII. succeeded Benedict VI. in 896. He
annulled the acts and decrees of Formosus, one of his

predecessors, and a political opponent, and caused his

remains to be treated with dishonour. In 897 he was
thrown into prison, and strangled by the friends of

Formosus.
Stephen VIII. succeeded Leo VI. in 928. He died

in 930, and was followed by John XI., son of Marozia,

Duchess of Tuscany. (See Marozia.)
Stephen IX. was elected pope in 939, and died in

942. He was succeeded by Martin III.

Stephen X., brother of Godfrey, Duke of Lorraine,

was elected pope in 1057. Under his rule occurred the

schism between the Greek and Roman Churches, and a

long controversy was carried on concerning the celibacy

of the clergy. Died in 1058.

Stephen, Saint, King of Hungary, born at Gran
about 979, was the son of a chief named Geysa. He
was instructed in the Christian faith, and in 995 married
the sister of the emperor Otho III. He was crowned
in 1000 first King of Hungary, with the sanction of the

pope. During his reign Christianity was firmly estab-

lished in his country. Died in 1038.

Stephen II., King of Hungary, was the son of Kolo-
man, and ascended the throne in 1114. He carried on
unsuccessful wars with Poland, Austria, and Russia, and
in 1131 abdicated his throne in favour of a relative

named Bela. He died in a monastery in the same year.

Stephen III., son of the preceding, was crowned in

1161, but he was soon forced to resign in favour of his

uncle Ladislaus, whose claims were supported by the

Emperor of Constantinople.
Stephen IV. became King of Hungary on the death

of Ladislaus, in 1161. His subjects, however, soon re-

volted against him, and restored Stephen III. to the

throne. Stephen IV. died in 1163, and his nephew,
Stephen III., in 1173.
Stephen V. succeeded his father Bela in 1270 as

King of Hungary. He carried on war with the Bohe-
mians and Bulgarians, and died in 1272.

Stephen, stee'ven, [Lat. Steph'anus; Fr. Etienne,
Vte-Sn',] King of England, born in France in 1105, was
a son of Stephen, Count of Blois. His mother, Adela,

was a daughter of William the Conqueror. He ren-

dered himself popular in England by his martial courage,

and became a competitor for the crown at the death

of Henry I., in 1135, although that king had designated

his daughter Matilda as his successor. Stephen was
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recognized as king by a large portion of the people, and
a civil war began in 1139. In 1153 Prince Henry, a son
of Matilda, came from Normandy with an army. The
contest was decided by an agreement that Stephen
should retain the throne until his death, and that Henry
should succeed him. Died in 1154.

See Hume, “ History of England,” chap. vii.

Stephen, King of Poland. See BAthori.
Stephen of Muret, [Fr. Etienne de Muret,

I'te-Sn' deh mii'rl',] Saint, a French monk, born in

Auvergne in 1048. He founded a monastery at Muret.
Died in 1124.

Stephen of Tournay. See Etienne de Tournay.
Ste'phen, (Sir George,) brother of Sir James, no-

ticed below, was born about 1794. He published “The
Jesuit at Cambridge,” “Adventures of an Attorney,”
and several other works.
Stephen, (James,) an English lawyer and philan-

thropist, born in Dorsetshire. He was an earnest advo-
cate of African emancipation, and he is said to have
planned the system of the continental blockade during

the French war. He published a treatise entitled “ War
in Disguise, or the Frauds of Neutral Flags.” He be-

came a member of Parliament for Tralee, and for many
years held the post of a master in chancery. Died in

1832.

Stephen, (Sir James,) K.C.B., an English writer and
statesman, born in London about 1790. He studied at

Cambridge, and rose through various offices to be per-

manent under-secretarv to the colonial department. He
was appointed in 1849 regius professor of modern his-

tory at Cambridge. He published “ Es ays in Eccle-
si istical Biograpny,” “Lectures on the History of
France,” and other works. Die 1 in 1859.
Stephen, (Sir James Fitzjames,) an Enilish law-

yer, son ot the pre e ling, was born at K nsington in

1829. He was called to ih-- bar in 1854, and was legal

member of the connc 1 of India 1869-1872. In 1877 he
was knighted as a K.C.S.I. an 1 in 1879 he was appoin-
ted a judge. Among his wo ks are “ Liberty, Equality,
and Fraternity,” (1873,) a “ Digest of the Law of Evi-
dence,” (1877,) and a “HLtory of the Criminal Law of

England,” (1883.) He rendeied important services in

codif\ing and simplifyinv the law o! India.

Stephen, (John,) a D nish professor of history, born
at Copenhagen in 1599; died in 1650.

Stephen, (Leslie) an English writer, brother of
Sir James Fitzjames Stephen, was horn at K.-nsington
in 1832. He has wri ten “ Hours in a Libiaiy,” and is

now editing the “ Dictionary of National Biography.”
Stephens, (Alexander,) a Scottish wiiter, born at

Elgin in 1757, published “Memoirs of Horne Tooke,”
and other works. Died in 1821.

Stephens, (Alexander H.,) an American states-

man, born in Taliaferro county, Georgia, in 1812. He
opposed the secession of Georgia in i860, but after-

wards joined the secessionists, and was elected in 1861

Vice-President of the Confederate States. He published
“ A Constitutional View of the War between the States,”

(1870.) Died in 1883.

Stephens, (Mrs. Ann Sophia W..) a popular Ameri-
can novelist, born at Derby, Connecticut, in 1813. She
has published “The Heiress of Greenhurst,” “ Fashion
and Famine,” and other works.
Stephens, (Henry,) a Scottish writer on agriculture

born in Bengal in 1795, was educated at Edinburgh
He published “The Book of the Farm,” and other works.

Stephens, stee'vens, (James Francis,) an English
entomologist, born in Sussex in 1792. He was the

author of “The Systematic Catalogue of British Insects,”

“A Manual of the British Coleoptera,” and “Illustra-

tions of British Entomology,” (10 vols.) The last-named
is regarded as one of the most valuable works of the

kind. He was president of the Entomological Society,

and a Fellow of the Linnaean Society. Died in 1852.

Stephens, (Jeremy,) an English theologian, born in

Shropshire in 1592. He became rector of Wotton, and
published several works. Died in 1665.

Stephens, (John Lloyd,) an American traveller,

born at Shrewsbury, New Jersey, in 1805. He published

in 1837 “Incidents of Travel in Egypt, Arabia Petrsea,

and the Holy Land,” which was followed in 1838 by
“Travels in Greece, Turkey, Russia,” etc. Being ap-
pointed in 1839 ambassador to Central America, he
brought out, after his return, “ Incidents of Travel in

Central America, Chiapas, and Yucatan,” (1841,) and
“ Incidents of Travel in Yucatan,” (1843,) illustrated by
Catherwood. These works obtained great popularity
both in this country and in Europe, and the two last-

named are esteemed among the most valuable contribu-
tions to American antiquities. Mr. Stephens was elected
president of the Panama Railroad Company about 1850.
Died in 1852.

See Allibone, “Dictionary of Authors;” “London Quarterly
Review” for December, 1841 ;

“ Edinburgh Review” for July, 1842

:

“ North American Review” for October, 1841, and July, 1843.

Stephens, (Robert,) an English antiquary, entered
a college at Oxford in 1681, and was appointed royal

historiographer. He published the “ Letters” of Lord
Bacon. Died in 1732.
Stephenson, stee'ven-son, (George,) an eminent

English engineer, and inventor of the locomotive engine,
was born at Wylam, in Northumberland, June 9, 1781.
His father was a fireman of a colliery, and was unable
to give his children an education at school. At the age
of fourteen, George became an assistant fireman in the

colliery. He learned to read and write at a night-school.
Having been promoted to the office of brakesman, he
married Fanny Henderson about 1802. He exercised
his mechanical skill in mending clocks, studied me-
chanics, and acquired a knowledge of steam-engines.
In 1812 he became chief engineer of Killingworth Col-
liery. His first locomotive engine was completed in

July, 1814, and drew eight loaded cars fivir miles an
hour. He made another, with important improvements,
and applied the steam blast-pipe, in 1815, and soon after

that date improved the construction of the railway. In
1822 he was employed to construct a railway from Stock-
ton to Darlington, which was opened in 1825 and was
the first railway made for public use. About 1824 Mr.
Stephenson and Edward Pease, of Darlington, established

a manufactory of locomotives at Newcastle. He was
chief engineer of the Liverpool and Manchester Railway,
finished in 1830, not without violent opposition from
land-owners and others. A prize of five hundred pounds,
offered by the directors of this railway for the best loco-

motive, was awarded to the “ Rocket,” made by George
Stephenson and his son Robert, (1830.) This engine is

said to have run at the rate of thirty miles an hour, to

the great amazement of the public. He was employed
as engineer of the Grand Junction Railway, of that which
connects London with Birmingham, and of others. His
latter years were spent in the superintendence of exten-

sive coal-mines which he owned. Died at Tapton in

August, 1848.
“ By patient industry,” says Smiles, “ and laborious

contrivance, he was enabled to do for the locomotive
what James Watt had done for the condensing engine.

He found it clumsy and inefficient; and he made it

powerful, efficient, and useful.” “Men in the best ranks
of life have said of him that he was one of Nature’s
gentlemen.”

See Smiles, “Life of George Stephenson,” 1859; “London
Quarterly Review” for October, 1857.

Stephenson, (Robert,) a distinguished engineer, a
son of the preceding, was born at Willington in October,
1803. He studied for one session at the University of
Edinburgh, (1820-21,) after which he assisted his father

in the construction of the Stockton and Darlington Rail-

way, and in the manufacture of locomotives. In 1824
he was employed in South America as inspector of gold-
and silver-mines. He returned to England in 1827, and
became associated with his father in the fabrication of
locomotives. He was engineer of the Leicester and
Swannington Railway, and of the London and Birming-
ham Railway which was opened in 1838. He acquired
a high reputation as a railway engineer, and was em-
ployed as such in various foreign countries. Among his

greatest works are the viaduct over the Tweed at Ber-
wick, the high level bridge at Newcastle, the Britannia
tubular bridge over Menai Straits, (1850,) the Victoria
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tubular bridge at Montreal, finished about 1860, and a

railway connecting Cairo with Alexandria, in Egypt. He
was elected a member of Parliament for Whitby in 1847.

Died in October, 1859.

See Smiles, “Lives of the Engineers;” J. C. Jeaffreson,
“Life of Robert Stephenson,” 1864; “Fraser’s Magazine” for

December, 1859.

Step'ney, (George,) an English diplomatist and
poet, born at Westminster in 1663. He was employed
in embassies to Germany, Poland, and the States-Gene-

ral, (Netherlands.) He was the author of several origi-

nal poems, and assisted Dryden in his translation of

Juvenal. “He is,” says Johnson, “a very licentious

translator, and does not recompense the neglect of his

author by beauties of his own.” Died in 1707.

Sterbeeck, van, vtn stSa'bak, (Francis,) a Flemish
botanist and priest, born at Antwerp in 1631. He pub-
lished “Theatrum Fungorum.” Died in 1693.

Ster'ling, (Edward,) a journalist, born at Waterford,

in Ireland, in 1773. He was a captain in the army in his

early life. He began about 1812 to write for the London
“ Times,” of which he became editor. He wrote many
political editorials for that journal, and supported the

Reform bill of 1832. Died in 1847.

Ster'ling, (John,) a British poet and miscellaneous

writer, a son of the preceding, was born in the island of

Bute in 1806. He finished his studies at Trinity College,

Cambridge, where he acquired the friendship of Mr.
(afterwards Archdeacon) Hare, Monckton Milnes, and
other distinguished men. Having taken holy orders,

he became curate of Hurstmonceaux, in Sussex, in 1834.

He was the author of “Arthur Coningsby,” a novel,

(1833,) “The Election
;
a Poem, in Seven Books,” (1841,)

“Strafford,” a tragedy, (1843,) and “Essays and Tales.”

He numbered among his friends Coleridge and Thomas
Carlyle, and his Life has been written by the latter.

Died in 1844.

See T. Carlyle, “Life of John Sterling,” 1851; “Brief Biogra-
phies,” by Samuel Smiles; “Fraser’s Magazine” for February,

1848 ;
“ British Quarterly Review” for August, 1848.

Stern, (Daniel.) See Agoult, d’.

Stern, (Marie de Flavigny.) See Agoult, d’.

Sternberg, st§Rn'b§RG, (Alexander,) Baron, a

celebrated novelist, born in Esthonia, in Russia, in 1806,

studied at Dorpat, and in 1830 settled in Germany.
Among his most popular works, which are written in

German, we may name “The Missionary,” “Diana,”
and “Saint Sylvan.”

See the “ Foreign Quarterly Review” for January, 1837.

Sternberg, (Kaspar Maria,) Count, a German
naturalist, and president of the Bohemian National

Museum, born in 1761 ;
died in 1838.

Sterne, stern, (Laurence,) a celebrated humorist,

born at Clonmel, Ireland, in 1713, was a great-grandson

of Richard Sterne, Archbishop of York. His father

was a lieutenant in the army. He was educated at

Cambridge, which he entered in 1733, took holy orders,

and became vicar of Sutton about 1738. He was marrried

in 1741. Through the influence of an uncle, he obtained

a prebend in York Cathedral. He remained nearly

twenty years at Sutton, and acquired a sudden celebrity

by the publication of two volumes of “ Tristram Shandy,”

(1759,) a humorous story, which had a great success. In

1760 he published two volumes of sermons, and was
appointed curate of Coxwold, Yorkshire. The poet

Gray praises his sermons, as showing “a strong imagi-

nation and a sensible heart,” but adds, “you see him
[the preacher] often tottering on the verge of laughter,

and ready to throw his periwig in the face of his audi-

ence.” (See Gray’s “ Letters.”) Sterne’s promotion in

the Church was hindered by his dissipated or irregular

habits. He visited Paris and other parts of France in

1762-63, and published the ninth volume of “Tristram
Shandy” in 1767. Having made another tour in France
and Italy, he produced in 1768 his “Sentimental Jour-

ney,” which enjoyed a great popularity. He died in

London in 1768, leaving one child, a daughter.

Sterne is considered one of the most humorous and
original writers in the language. “ His wit,” says Haz-
litt, “is poignant, though artificial; and his characters

(though the groundwork of some of them had been laid

before) have yet invaluable original differences; and the

spirit of the execution, the master-strokes constantly

thrown into them, are not to be surpassed.” (“ Lecture*
on the English Comic Writers.”)

See Medalle, “Letters of Laurence Sterne, to which are pre-
fixed Memoirs of his Life, written by himself,” 3 vols., 1775; Sir
Walter Scott, “Memoirs of Eminent Novelists;” Thackeray,
“Lectures 011 the English Humourists;” Percy Fitzgerald, “ Life

of Laurence Sterne,” 2 vols., 1864 ; John Ferriar, “Illustrations
of Laurence Sterne, with other Essays,” 1798; Ai.i.ibone, “Dic-
tionary of Authors ;” “ London Quarterly Review” for April, 1854 ;

“British Quarterly Review” for July, 1864.

Sterne, (Richard,) an English prelate, born in Not-
tinghamshire in 1596, rose to be Archbishop of York in

the reign of Charles II. He assisted in revising the

Book of Common Prayer. Died in 1683.

Stern'hold, (Thomas,) an English writer, born in

Hampshire, was groom of the robes to Henry VIII.

and his successor Edward VI. He is chiefly known
from his English version of the Psalms, of which he
translated fifty-one. The principal part of the remainder
were translated by John Hopkins, the whole being pub-
lished in 1562, and annexed to the Book of Common
Prayer, under the title of “ The Whole Booke of Psal mes,
collected into English Metre, by T. Sternhold, J. Hop-
kins, and others,” etc. Died in 1549.
Stesichore. See Stesichorus.
Ste-si-eh'o-rus, [Gr. ’STj/oixopoc; Fr. Stesichore,

sti'ze'koR'
;

It. Stesicoro, sta-se-ko'ro,] a celebrated

Greek poet, born at Himera, in Sicily, is supposed to

have flourished about 600 B.c. He is styled the inventor

of choral songs, and his original name of Tisias was
changed to Stesichorus on account of his directing the

choruses at religious festivals. His works, of which only

fragments remain, were composed in the language of the

epic poets, with a mixture of Doricisms, and combine
the material of the epic poem with the lyric form. They
are warmly eulogized by Cicero, Quintilian, and other

eminent writers of antiquity. He died about 555 B.C.,

aged about 85.

See Kleine, “De Stesichori Vita,” 1823; Fabricius, “Bib’io-
theca Grseca ;” F. de Beaumont. “ Meinoria sopra Xanto, Aris-

tossene e Stesicoro,” 1835 : K. O. Muller, “ History of tile Litera-

ture of Ancient Greece ;” “ Nouvelle Biographie Generate.”

Steuart. See Stewart, (Sir James.)
Steuben, stu'ben, [Ger. pron. stoi'ben,] (Frederick

William Augustus,) Baron, a celebrated general

of the American Revolution, was born at Magdeburg,
Prussia, in 1730. He served with distinction in the

Seven Years’ war, and rose to be adjutant-general in

the king’s staff in 1762. In 1777 he offered his services

to General Washington as a volunteer in the American
army. He was appointed major-general in 1778, and
subsequently took an active part in the battle of Mon-
mouth and the siege of Yorktown. A life-annuity of

$2500 was voted him by Congress in 1790, and he also

received 16,000 acres of land in Oneida county, New
York, where he died in 1794. His life, written by

Francis Bowen, is included in Sparks’s “American
Biography.”

See the “ North American Review” for October, 1864.

Steuben, von, fon stoi'ben, (Karl Wilhelm Au-
gust,) Baron, a German historical painter, born near

Mannheim about 1790, worked in Paris and in Russia,

where he was patronized by the emperor Nicholas.

Among his works are “Napoleon’s Return from Elba,”

and “ Esmeralda and Quasimodo.” Died in Paris in 1856.

Steuco, stS-oo'ko, [Lat. Steu'chus,] (Agostino,) an

Italian scholar, born at Gubbio in 1496. He succeeded

Aleandro as prefect of the Vatican Libraryin 1542. He
wrote several theological works. Died in 1549-

See Nic^ron, “Memoires.”

Ste'vens, (Abel,) an American Methodist divine,

born at Philadelphia in 1815. He has edited succes-

sively several religious journals, and published, among
other works, “ Memorials of the Introduction of Meth-

odism into New England,” and “ Plistory of the Re-

ligious Movement of the Eighteenth Century, called

Methodism,” (1859.)

Ste'vens, (Alexander,) an English architect, con-

structed the bridge over the Liffey at Dublin, and other

important works. Died in 1796.
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Ste'vens, [Belgian pron. sta'vens,] (Alfred,) a Bel-

gian painter, born at Brussels about 1822. He gained
a medal of the first class in 1851.

Stevens, (Edward,) an American general, born in

Virginia. He was commended by General Washington
for his conduct at the battles of Brandywine and Ger-
mantown, September-October, 1777. Died in 1820.

Stevens, (George Alexander,) an English actor

and dramatic writer, born in London, was the author of

a novel entitled “Tom Fool,” and other works of a

comic and satirical character. Among these may be
named a “ Lecture on Heads,” “ Distress upon Dis-

tress,” a burlesque tragedy, and “ The Adventures of a
Speculist.” He also wrote a number of popular songs.

Died in 1784.

Stevens, (Isaac Ingalls,) an American general,

born in or near Andover, Massachusetts, in 1818, gradu-
ated at West Point in 1839, at the head of his class.

He was appointed Governor of Washington Territory

in 1853, and resigned in 1857. In September, 1861, he
became a brigadier-general of Union volunteers. He
served in the army which captured Port Royal, South
Carolina, in November, 1861, was raised to the rank of

major-general in the ensuing summer, and was killed

at the battle of Chantilly, September 1, 1862.

See Tenney, “Military and Naval History of the Rebellion,”

P- 734-

Stevens, (John,) an American mechanician, born
at New York in 1749, was the inventor of a steamboat,

which he exhibited in 1804. He also wrote a pamphlet
giving plans for a railway and steam-carriages. Died
in 1838.

His son, Robert Livingston Stevens, born in

1788, also distinguished himself as an inventor, and
made numerous improvements in steamboats. Died
in 1856.

Stevens, (Joseph,) a Belgian painter, a brother of

Alfred, noticed above, was born at Brussels about 1819.

He has resided alternately in Brussels and Paris. He
excels in the painting of animals, especially dogs.

Stevens, (Richard James Samuel,) an English

composer, born in London about 1750, published nu-

merous songs and glees, which are ranked among the

master-pieces of their kind. Died in 1837.
Stevens, (Thaddeus,) an eminent American legis-

lator, distinguished as an opponent of slavery, was born
in Caledonia county, Vermont, on the 4th of April,

1793. He graduated at Dartmouth College in 1814,

removed to Pennsylvania, and studied law. He was
elected to the legislature of Pennsylvania in 1833, and
re-elected four times between that date and 1841. In

April, 1835, he made a powerful speech for common
schools, and secured the triumph of a system to which
the majority of the legislature had been hostile. In

1836 he was a member of the Convention which revised

the Constitution of the State. He settled at Lancaster
about 1842, and was elected a member of Congress by
the voters of the ninth district in 1848. He acted with

the Whig party while that party survived, and was re-

elected to Congress in 1850. About 1855 he joined the

Republican party, which was at first called in Pennsyl-

vania the People’s party. He represented the ninth dis-

trict, i.e. Lancaster county, Pennsylvania, in Congress
from 1858 to 1868. He was chairman of the committee
of ways and means in the Thirty-seventh Congress,

1861-63, and 'n several subsequent terms. In Decem-
ber, 1861, he offered a resolution that all slaves who
shall leave their masters or aid in quelling the rebellion

shall be declared free. After the end of the civil war
he became the most prominent and influential member of

the House of Representatives, and a strenuous opponent
of President Johnson’s policy. He advocated the exten-

sion of the right of suffrage to the freedmen, and other

measures of the Radical party. Mr. Stevens and Sena-
tor Sherman were the authors of the bill for the recon-

struction of the seceded States which was passed by
Congress in the session of 1866-67 and became a law
notwithstanding the veto of the President. By this act,

ten of the Southern States were divided into five mili-

tary districts, and each district was subjected to the

authority of a military commander until the people of

those districts should adopt new Constitutions conceding
impartial suffrage. Mr. Stevens, who was chairman of

the joint committee on reconstruction, reported in Feb-
ruary, 1867, the original bill, which Senator Sherman
modified by an important amendment. He advocated
the impeachment of Andrew Johnson in a speech on the

24th of February, 1868, and was a member of the com-
mittee of seven then appointed to prepare and report
articles of impeachment. He was also one of the seven
members elected March 2, 1868, as managers to conduct
the impeachment of President Johnson. He was never
married. Died at Washington in August, 1868.

“ He was one of the few who are not afraid to grasp
first principles and lay hold of great truths, or to push
them to their remotest logical result.” (New York
“Times” for August 13, 1868.)

Stevens, (William,) an English writer on religion,

born in London in 1732, was a cousin of George Horne,
Bishop of Norwich. He wrote an “ Essay on the Nature
and Constitution of the Christian Church,” and other

works. Died in 1807.

Stevens, (William Barshaw,) an English divine,

born at Abingdon about 1755. He was the author of
“ Retirement,” a poem, and of a collection of sermons.
Died in 1800.

Ste'ven-son, (Andrew,) an American statesman,

born in Culpepper county, Virginia, in 1784. He studied

law, became eminent as a pleader, and represented a

district of Virginia in Congress from 1821 to 1834.

During this period he was thrice elected Speaker of

the House of Representatives, in 1827, 1829, and 1831.

He was minister to England from 1836 to 1841. He
acted with the Democratic party. Died in 1857.

Ste'ven-son, (Sir John Andrew,) an Irish composer,
born in Dublin in 1761. He produced numerous duets,

songs, and anthems, and an oratorio, entitled “ The
Thanksgiving.” Died in 1833.
Ste'ven-son, (John Hall,) an English satiric poet,

born in Yorkshire in 1718, was a friend of Laurence
Sterne, who has described him in his “ Tristram Shandy”
under the name of “ Eugenius.” He published “ Lyric
Epistles,” “ Fables for Grown Gentlemen,” and other

works. Died in 1785.
Ste'ven-son,(Robert,)an eminent Scottish engineer,

born at Glasgow in 1772. About 1796 he became en-

gineer to the Northern Light-House Commissioners. He
began in 1807 the construction of the Bell Rock Light-

House, off Arbroath, in Forfarshire, which was completed
in 1811. He built upwards of twenty light-houses, and
was employed in various other important works in Scot-

land and England. To him is ascribed the suggestion

of malleable iron instead of the cast-iron rails hitherto

used. Died in 1850.

See Chambers, “ Biographical Dictionary of Eminent Scotsmen.’’

Stevenson, (Thomas G.,) an American general, born
about 1836, was a son of the Hon. J. Thomas Stevenson,

of Boston. He was appointed a brigadier-general about
the end of 1862. He commanded a division when he
was killed, near Spottsylvania, May 10, 1864.

See Tenney, “ Military and Naval History of the Rebellion,”

p. 778.

Stevenson, (William,) an English writer, born
about 1772, held a situation in the Treasury. He wrote,

besides other works, a “ Historical Sketch of the Pro-

gress of Discovery, Navigation, and Commerce.” Died
in 1829.
Stevenson, (William,) an English antiquary, born

in Nottinghamshire, was proprietor of the “ Norfolk
Chronicle” for thirty-five years. Died in 1821.

Stev'in [Fr. pron. st&'vlN'] or Stevinus, sti-vee'-

nus, (Simon,) an able Flemish engineer and mathema-
tician, born at Bruges about 1550. He was employed as

civil engineer and inspector of dykes by the government
of Holland. He made important improvements in

arithmetic, algebra, and mechanics. Among his works
are a “Treatise on Arithmetic,” (1585,) a “Treatise on
Statics and Hydrostatics,” (1586,) and a “Treatise on
Navigation,” (1599.) Died about 1620.

See Goethals, “ Notice historique sur la Vie de S. Stevin,” 1841

;

Quetelet, “ Simon Stevin,” 1845 ; Steichen, “ Mchnoire sur la

Vie de Stevin,” 1846; “ Nouvelle Biographie Gdnerale.”
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Stewart, (Balfour,) a physicist and natural philoso-

pher, born at Edinburgh in 1828. He was appointed
Director of the Kew Observatory in 1859, and professor

of natural philosophy in Owen’s College, Manchester,
in 1870. He is the author of an “Elementary Treatise

on Heat,” and other scientific works, and jointly with
Professor Tait of “The Unseen Universe.”

Stew'art, (Charles,) a distinguished Ameiican
naval officer, born in Philadelphia in 1778. He served

as lieutenant in the operations against Tripoli in 1804,
and obtained the rank of captain in 1806. In the sum-
mer of 1813 he took command of the frigate Constitu-

tion, which carried fifty-two guns. He captured in

February, 1815, the British ship Cyane and the sloop
Levant, for which service he received a gold medal from
Congress. He afterwards rendered important services

in the organization of the navy. Died in 1869.
Stewart, (Charles William.) See Londonderry.
Stew'art, (Dugald,) an eminent Scottish professor

f moral philosophy, was born in Edinburgh on the 22d

>( November, 1753. He was a son of Matthew, noticed

below, was educated at the High School of Edinburgh,
and attended the lectures of Reid at Glasgow. In 1772
he wrote an “Essay on Dreaming,” and became an as-

sistant or substitute of his father in the chair of mathe-
matics. He was appointed joint professor of mathematics
at Edinburgh in 1775, and succeeded Dr. Ferguson as

professor of moral philosophy in the same university in

1785. He acquired a high reputation as a didactic orator,

and his lectures were attended by many students from
England, and even from the continent. He promoted
the triumph of liberal opinions in politics by his influ-

ence over such men as Lord Brougham, Lord Jeffrey,

and Lord John Russell, who were his pupils. In 1792
he published the first volume of his “Elements of the

Philosophy of the Human Mind,” which, being written

in an elegant and attractive style, enjoyed a great popu-
larity. The second volume appeared in 1814, and the

third in 1827. He produced “ Outlines of Moral Phi-

losophy” in 1793, a “Life of Dr. Robertson” in 1796,
and a “Life of Dr. Reid” in 1802. On account of his

feeble health, he resigned the active duties of his pro-

fessorship in 1810. Among his chief works are a “Phi-
losophical Essay,” (1 vol., 1810,) and his preliminary

dissertation to the “Encyclopaedia Britannica,” entitled

a “General View of the Progress of Metaphysical,

Ethical, and Political Science since the Revival of Let-

ters,” which is highly esteemed. He married Helen
Bannatyne about 1783, and after her death a Miss Crans-
toun. Died at Edinburgh in June, 1828.

Referring to Stewart as a lecturer, Sir Walter Scott

says, his “striking and impressive eloquence riveted the

attention even of the most volatile student.” “ Perhaps
few men ever lived,” says Mackintosh, “who poured
into the breasts of youth a more fervid and yet reason-

able love of liberty, of truth, and of virtue. How many
are still alive in different countries, and in every rank
to which education reaches, who, if they accurately

examined their own minds and lives, would not ascribe

much of whatever goodness and happiness they possess
to the early impressions of his gentle and persuasive
eloquence ! . . . Without derogation from his writings,

it may be said that his disciples were among his best
w'orks.” Respecting his style, the same able writer

observes, “ He reminds us not unfrequently of the
character given by Cicero to one of his contemporaries,
‘ who expressed refined and abstruse thoughts in soft and
transparent diction.’ ... It would be difficult to name
works in which so much refined philosophy is joined
with so fine a fancy,—so much elegant literature with
such a delicate perception of the distinguishing excel-

lences of great writers, and with an estimate in general
so just of the services rendered to knowledge by a suc-

cession of philosophers.”

See “General Review of the Progress of Ethical Philosophy;”
Chambers, “ Biographical Dictionary of Eminent Scotsmen
Cousin, “Cours de Philosophic et Fragments philosophiques,” also
the same writer in the “Journal des Savants,” 1817; “Edinburgh
Review” for November, 1810, September, 1816, and October, 1821 ;

“ London Quarterly Review” for January, 1813, and January, 1822;
“North British Review” for May, 1858; article in the “Edinburgh
Review” for October, 1830, (by Sir William Hamilton;) “Black-
wood’s Magazine,” 1828; “Encyclopaedia Britannica.”

Stewarrt-or Steuart, (Sir James,) a Scottish political

economist, born in Edinburgh in 1713, was a Jacobite.

He married a daughter of the Earl of Wemyss. Having
joined the army of the Pretender in 1745, he was exiled

for many years. He returned about 1763, and published,

besides other works, an “ Inquiry into the Principles of
Political Economy,” (1767.) Died in 1780.

Stew'art, (James Haldane,) an English theologian,

born in 1775, was rector of Limpsfield, in Surrey. He
published several religious works. Died in 1854.

See a “Life of J. H. Stewart,” by his son, 1856.

Stewart, (John,) called Walking Stewart, an
English traveller, born in London before 1750. He per-

formed journeys on foot through Hindostan, Persia,

Nubia, etc., and walked back to England. Died in Lon-
don in 1822.

See DeQuincey’s interesting account of Stewart in his “ Literary
Reminiscences,” vol. ii.

Stewart, (Matthew,) a Scottish mathematician,
born at Rothsay, in the Isle of Bute, in 1717, was the
father of Dugald Stewart. He was minister of the parish

of Rosneath, in the west of Scotland, in his early life.

In 1747 he succeeded Maclaurin as professor of mathe-
matics in the University of Edinburgh. He published
“General Theorems,” etc., (1746,) “Tracts, Physical

and Mathematical,” (1761,) and “Propositions demon-
strated by the Method of the Ancients,” (1762.) He
was well versed in Greek geometry. Died in 1785.

See Chambers, “ Biographical Dictionary of Eminent Scotsmen.”

Stewart, (Robert.) See Castlereagh, Lord.
Stewart (or Steward) Family. See Stuart.
Sthen'e-lus, [Gr. 2deve?M£

;

Fr. StiiAnLle, st&'nil',]

a king of Mycenae, was a son of Perseus and Andromeda,
and the father of Eurystheus.
Sthenelus, a son of Capaneus, was one of the Epi-

goni,
(
i.e

.

the sons of the seven chiefs who led the expe-
dition against Thebes.) He was a friend of Diomede,
under whom he served in the Trojan war, and was one
of the band inclosed in the wooden horse.

Stiefel or Stifel, stee'fel, [Lat. Stife'lius,] (Mi-
chael,) a German mathematician, born at Esslingen, in

Saxony, in i486. He was a Lutheran minister, and
preached at various places, including Lochau and Holts-
dorf, near Wittenberg. He made discoveries in algebra.

His principal work is “ Arithmetica Integra,” (1544.)
Died in 1567.

See Bayle, “Historical and Critical Dictionary.”

Stieglitz, steeG'lits, (Christian Ludwig,) a German
writer upon art, born at Leipsic in 1756, published,

among other works, a “ History of Architecture from
the Earliest Antiquity to Modern Times,” (1827,)
“ Archaeology of the Architecture of the Greeks and
Romans,” and “ On the Pigments used by Ancient
Artists.” He also wrote a number of war lyrics. Died
in 1836.

Stieglitz, (Heinrich,) a German litterateur
,
born at

Arolsen, in Waldeck, in 1803, was the author of poems
and dramatic works. Died in 1849.

Stieglitz, (Johann,) a German physician, of Jewish
extraction, was born at Arolsen in 1767. He published

a treatise “ On Animal Magnetism,” and other works.
Died in 1840.

Stieler, stee'Ier, (Adolf,) a German geographer,

born at Gotha in 1775 ;
died in 1836.

Stier, steeR, (Wilhelm,) a German architect, born
near Warsaw in 1799. He became professor at the

Academy of Architecture at Berlin, and the founder of

a new school of architects. He designed the cathedral

of Berlin and the Athenaeum of Munich.
Stiernhielm. See Stjernhjelm.
Stifel. See Stiefel.
Stifelius. See Stiefel.
Stifter, stif'ter, (Adalbert,) a German litterateur,

born in Southern Bohemia in 1806, wrote novels, poems,
and prose essays. “ He is,” says Vapereau, “one of the

best prose-writers of his country.”

Stig'and, a Saxon prelate under the reigns of Ed-
ward the Confessor and William the Conqueror, be-

came Archbishop of Canterbury in 1052. Having been
convicted of several misdemeanours, he was deprived of
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his office and condemned to perpetual imprisonment,
but he died soon after the sentence was passed.

See W. F. Hook, “ Lives of the Archbishops of Canterbury.”

Stig'and, (William,) an English writer and lawyer,
born iu 1827. He connibuted to tlie “Edinbuigh Re-
view,” and published a collection of poems, including the
“Vision of Barbarossa,” (i860.)

Stigliani, stfel-yi'nee, (Tommaso,) an Italian poet,

born at Matera in 1545. Among his works is “The
New World,” (“11 Mondo nuovo,” 1617.) Died at

Rome in 1625.

Stiglmaier or Stiglmayer, stlgl'mi'ei, (Johann
Baptist,) a celebrated German brass-founder, born near
Munich in 1791. He visited Italy in 1819, with a view
of perfecting his knowledge of the art, and soon es-

tablished his reputation by his bust of Lewis, King of
Bavaria, after Thorwaldsen’s model. After his return
he was appointed, in 1824, superintendent of the bronze-
foundry at Munich. Among the numerous works which
he executed during the twenty years following, are the
monument of Schiller at Stuttgart, after Thorwaldsen,
the fourteen colossal statues of the Bavarian princes in

the new palace at Munich, after Schwanthaler, the eques-
trian statue of the Elector Maximilian, after Thorwald-
sen, and Schwanthaler’s colossal statue of “ Bavaria,” in

front of the Ruhmeshalle at Munich. Died in 1844.
Stiles, (Ezra,) D.D., an American theologian and

scholar, born at North Haven, Connecticut, in 1727.
He graduated at Yale College, and in 1756 became
pastor of the Second Congregational Church at Newport,
Rhode Island. He was elected in 1777 president of
Yale College, and subsequently professor of ecclesias-

tical history. He was well versed in the Hebrew, Greek,
and Oriental tongues, and was esteemed one of the most
learned of American divines. He was an intimate friend

of Dr. Franklin, and was the first one in New England
who made experiments in electricity. He published an
“Account of the Settlement of Bristol,” (1785,) “His-
tory of Three of the Judges of Charles I.,” and a num-
ber of sermons and orations. Died in 1795.

See the “Life of Ezra Stiles,” in Sparks’s “American Biogra-
phy,” by J. L. Kingsley, vol. vi., second series; Sprague, “Annals
of the American Pulpit,” vol. i.

Stil'i-eho, [Gr. 1>ti71xuv ; Fr. Stilicon, ste'le'kiN',]

(Flavius,) an eminent commShder of the Roman armies,

was a son of a Vandal officer. He rose rapidly in the

reign of Theodosius, and was sent as ambassador to

Persia in 384 A.D., at which date he was a young man.
On his return he married Serena, a niece of Theodosius
I., and became commander-in-chief of the army. He
found a rival and dangerous enemy in Rufinus, the chief
minister of Theodosius. In 394 Theodosius appointed
Stilicho guardian of his young son Honorius, to whom
he gave the Western Empire. Rufinus at the same time
was chief minister of Arcadius, Emperor of the East.

After the death of Theodosius, (395,) Stilicho ruled

with unlimited authority at Rome. He marched against

the Goths, who had invaded Thrace, and who were
aided by the treacherous intrigues of Rufinus. This
rival was removed by assassination in 395 a.d. Stilicho

drove Alaric out of the Peloponnesus in 396 a.d. ; but
his victorious progress was checked by the jealousy of
Arcadius, who made a treaty with Alaric and took him
into his own service. The war was renewed by Alaric,

who invaded Italy about 402. Stilicho gained a decisive

victory over him at Pollentia (or Polentia) in 403, soon
after which the Goths retired from Italy. It is stated

that he formed an alliance with Alaric against Arca-
dius, with a design to make himself master of both the

Eastern and Western Empires. In 406 he defeated a
host of barbarians who invaded Northern Italy under
Radagaisus. The enemies of Stilicho excited the fears

and suspicion of Honorius against him, and procured
an order for his death. He was massacred at Ravenna
in 408 A.D.

See Claudian, “De Laudibus Stilichonis Gibbon, “History
of the Decline and Fall of the Roman Empire;” C. F. Schulze,
“ F. Stilicho ein Wallenstein der Vorzeit,” 1805; Lk Beau, “ His-
toire du Bas-Empire;” “ Nouvelle Biographie Gendrale.”

Stilicon. See Stilicho.
Stilke, stll'keh, (Hermann,) a German historical

painter, born in Berlin in 1803, was a pupil of Cor-

nelius at Dusseldorf. He painted many religious and
mediaeval subjects, and was employed by the King of
Prussia to adorn with frescos a hall in the castle of
Stolzenfels.

Still, (John,) a learned English prelate, born in Lin-
colnshire in 1543. He became Lady Margaret professor

at Cambridge in 1570, and was afterwards master of
Saint John’s and Trinity Colleges. He was made
Bishop of Bath and Wells in 1592. He is believed to

have been the author of one of the earliest comedies in

the English language, entitled “ A Ryght Pithy, Pleas-

aunt, and Merie Comedie, intytuled Gammer Gurton’s
Nedle.” Died in 1607.

Stille, stil'le, (Charles Janeway,) LL.D., an Amer-
ican writer and scholar, born in Philadelphia in 1819.

He graduated at Yale College in 1839. He published
in 1862 a well-timed and able pamphlet, entitled “ How
a Free People Conduct a Long War,” (republished in

Littell’s “ Living Age” and “ Harper’s Monthly Maga-
zine.”) Among his other works we may name his
“ History of the United States Sanitary Commission,”
etc., (1866.) In May, 1866, he was elected professot

of the English language and literature in the Univer-
sity of Pennsylvania, and in 1868 provost of the same
institution.

See Allibone, “Dictionary of Authors.”

Stille, (Karl.) See Demme.
Stilling. See Jung.
StiFling-fleet, (Benjamin,) grandson of Edward

Stillingfleet, noticed below, was born in 1702. He
studied at Cambridge, and subsequently travelled on
the continent. Among his publications may be named
“Miscellaneous Tracts on Natural History,” being
chiefly translations from Linnaeus, and an abridgment
of Tartini’s “Treatise on Music.” Died in 1771.

See William Coxe, “Life and Works of Benjamin Stilling-

fleet,” 1S11.

Stillingfleet, (Edward,) an eminent English prel-

ate and polemical writer, born at Cranbourn, in Dorset,
in April, 1635, was educated at Cambridge. He became
rector of Sutton in 1657. His reputation is chiefly

founded on his“Origines Sacrae, or Rational Account
of the Christian Faith as to the Truth and Divine Au-
thority of the Scriptures,” (1662.) He wrote a number
of works against popery and the nonconformists. He
was one of the chaplains of Charles II., and was ap-

pointed Dean of Saint Paul’s in 1678. In answer to

Baxter, Howe, and Owen, he published “The Unrea-
sonableness of Separation,” (1681.) “ Stillingfleet,” says

Macaulay, “ was renowned as a consummate master
of all the weapons of controversy.” (“ History of Eng-
land,” vol. ii.) In 1685 he produced “Origines Bri-

tannicae, or Antiquities of the British Churches.” lie

became Bishop of Worcester in 1689. Died in 1699.

See Goodwin, “ Life of E. Stillingfleet,” 1710.

Still'man, (Samuel,) D.D., an American Baptist

divine, born at Philadelphia in 1737. He settled at

Boston as pastor of the First Baptist Church, and
enjoyed a high reputation as a pulpit orator. He was
one of the founders of Brown University, and was
conspicuous for his benevolence. Died in 1807.

Stil'po, [Gr. 2t(Attuv
;

Fr. Stilpon, stil'piN',] an
eminent Greek philosopher, born at Megara, lived about

325 or 300 B.C. He was highly esteemed for his wisdom
by the ancients, and attracted a large number of dis-

ciples, among whom were Zeno the Stoic and Crates
the Cynic. Little is known about his life or doctrines,

which seem to have been similar to those of the Megaric
school.

See Diogenes Laertius; Mallet, “ Histoire de l’ficole de
Me;;;ire.”

Stilpon. See Stilpo.
Stirling, Earl of. See Alexander, (William.)
Stir'ling, (James,) a Scottish mathematician, born in

Stirlingshire about 1690. He was elected a Fellow of

the Royal Society in 1729. His chief work is entitled

“The Differential Method, or Treatise on the Summing
Up and Interpolation of the Infinite Series,” (“ Methodus
Differentialis, sive Tractatus de Summatione et Inter-

polatione Serierum Infinitarum,” 1730.) Died about

1770.
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Stirling-Maxwell, (Sir William,) a Scottish wri-

ter, Dorn near Glasgow in 1818. Having graduated at

Cambridge, he visited Spain, where he resided several

years. He was elected to Parliament for Perthshire in

1852. He published “Annals ol the Arlists ot Spain,”

(1848,) “ The Cloister-Life of the Emperor Charles V.,”

(1852,) and “Velasquez and his Works,” (1855.) He
assumed the name of Maxwell in 1866. He was created

a Knight of the Thistle in 1876. Died in 1878.

Stjernhjelm, sh§Rn'he-§lm, (George,) a Swedish
savant and poet, born in 1598; died in 1672.

Stjernhok or Stiernhoek, shSRn'hok, (Jan,) a

Svvedish jurist, born in Dalecarlia in 1596. He pub-

lished a work “ On the Ancient Law of the Swedes and
Goths,” (“ De Jure Sueonum et Gothorum vetusto,”

1672.) Died in 1675.
Stjernstolpe, sh§Rns'stol-peh, (Jonas Magnus,) a

Swedish litterateur
,
born in the province of Soderman-

land in 1777. He was the author of tales in verse, and
made numerous translations from the German, French,

English, and Spanish. He was noted for his wit and
conversational powers. Died in 1831.

See Beskow, “Minnesord ofver J. M. Stjernstolpe,” 1833.

Stobaeus, sto-bee'us, [Gr. ZroSaiof; Fr. Stob£e,
sto'bi',] (Joannes,) a Greek writer, born at Stobi, in

Macedonia, lived probably between 350 and 500 a.d.

He made a collection of extracts from about five hun-

dred Greek authors, in prose and verse. This work is

divided into “Eclogae Physicae et Ethicae,” and “An-
thologicon, or Sermones,” and is of great value as

preserving portions of authors which would otherwise

have been lost.

See Fabricius, “ Bibliotheca Grseca Jacobs, “ Lectiones Sto-

benses,” 1797; Bering, “Remarques critiques sur Stobee,” 1833.

Stobee. See Stob.eus.
Stobee, sto-bi', ? (Kji.ian,) a Swedish naturalist,

born in Scania in 1690 ;
died in 1742.

Stober or Stoeber, sto'ber, (August,) a son of

Daniel, noticed below, was born in 1808. He published
(in German) in 1852 “The Traditions of Alsace.”

Stober or Stoeber, (Daniel Ehrenfried,) born
at Strasburg in 1779, was the author of lyric poems, a
“ Life of Jeremias J. Oberlin,” and other works. Died
in 1835.
Stoccade, sto'kfd', (Nicholas de Het.t or van

Helt,) a Flemish historical painter, born at Nymwegen
in 1614. He worked at Rome, Venice, and Paris. His
pictures were highly prized.

Stock, (Simon,) an English Catholic, who became
general of the order of Carmelites. He is said to have
founded the Brotherhood of the Scapulary, in honour of
the Virgin Mary. Died in 1265.

Stock'dale, (Percival,) Rev., an English writer on
various subjects, born in 1736 ;

died in 1811.

See “Memoirs of Percival Stockdale,” by himself; “London
Quarterly Review” for May, 1809.

Stockfleth, stok'flSt, (Niels Joachim Christian,)
a Norwegian missionary to Lapland, born at Christiania

in 1787. He translated into Lappish portions of the

New Testament, and Luther’s “ Small Catechism.” He
also wrote a “Lappish Grammar,” and other works.
Stockhardt or Stoeckhardt, stok'h&Rt, (Julius

Adolph,) a German chemist, born near Meissen in 1809.

He became in 1847 professor of agricultural chemistry
at the Academy for Agriculture and Forest Science at

Tharand.
Stockmans, stok'mJns, (Peter,) a Flemish jurist

and statesman, born at Antwerp in 1608. He became a

member of the privy council about 1663, and held other

high offices in Flanders. He published several legal

works. Died in 1671.

Stocks, (John E.,) an English physician and natural,

ist, born in 1822. Tie visited India, where he made a
valuable collection ot plants. Died in 1854.
Stocks, (Lumb,) an English line-engraver, born in

Yorkshire in 1812. Heengiaved plates tor the “ Art
Journal,” and Frith’s picture oi Claude Duval. He be-
came a Royal Academician in 1872.

Stock'ton, (Richard,) an American patriot, and
signer of the Declaration of Independence, was born

near Princeton, New Jersey, in 1730. He rose to distinc-

tion as a lawyer, and was appointed in 1774 a judge of

the supreme court of New Jersey. He was elected to

the Continental Congress in 1776. Died in 1781.

His daughter Julia wa3 the wife of Dr. Benjamin
Rush.

See Sanderson, “ Biography of the Signers to the Declaration
of Independence,” 1848.

Stockton, (Richard,) an eminent lawyer, born at

Princeton, New Jersey, in 1764, was a son of the pre-

ceding. He was a Senator of the United States from

1796 to 1799, and was elected to the House of Repre-
sentatives in 1813. He was at the head of the bar of

New Jersey for many years. Died at Princeton in 1828.

Stockton, (Robert Field,) an American commo-
dore, born at Princeton, New Jersey, in 1796, was a son
of the preceding. He served in several naval actions

in the war of 1812-14. About 1823 he cruised on the

coast of Africa, and captured several slavers. He be-

came a post-captain in 1839. He gave much attention

to naval architecture, and was one of the first American
officers to apply steam to vessels of war. The sloop-of-

war Princeton, which was finished in 1844, was built

according to his plan, and was a very successful experi-

ment. By the explosion of one of the guns of the

Princeton, in 1844, two members of the cabinet, Gilmer
and Upshur, were killed. He obtained command of the

squadron on the Pacific coast about the end of 1845. In

1846 he conquered California, in which he established a
provisional government. He was elected a Senator of
the United States for six years by the legislature of New
Jersey in 1851. Died in 1866.

Stockton, (Thomas Hewlings,) D.D., an eloquent
Methodist divine, born at Mount Holly, New Jersey,

in 1808, for many years filled the post of chaplain to

Congress. He published a number of religious works.
Died in 1868.

Stod'art, (James,) F.R.S., an English cutler and
metallurgist, born about 1760, lived in London. He
manufactured surgical instruments, and was associated

with Faraday in experiments on the alloys of steel. He
also made improvements in the art of tempering steel.

Died in 1823.

Stodart, (Sir John,) an English lawyer and writer,

born in Westminster in 1773, became in 1812 political

editor of the “Times.” He translated Schiller’s “ Don
Carlos” and “ Fiesco,” and wrote several works on va-

rious subjects. He was appointed in 1826 chief justice

and judge of the vice-admiralty court at Malta. Died
in 1856.

Stod'dard, (Richard Henry,) an American poet,

born at Hingham, Massachusetts, in 1825. He pub-
lished a volume entitled “ Footprints” in 1848, and a
second collection of poems in 1851. About 1852 he
married Elizabeth D. Barstow, a poetess, and obtained

a place in the custom-house of New York. Among his

other poems is “The Burden of Unrest.” “ His style,”

says R. W. Griswold, “ is characterized by purity and
grace of expression. He is a master of rhythmical
melody, and his mode of treating a subject is sometimes
exquisitely subtle.”

See Griswold, “Poets and Poetry of America.”

Stoddard, (Solomon,) an American clergyman, born
in Boston in 1643. He was minister at Northampton
from 1672 until his death, and published numerous
works on theology. He was a grandfather of Jonathan
Edwards. Died in 1729.
Stod'dart or Stod'dard, Captain, an English

officer, who was sent as envoy to Bokhara about 1838.

It is supposed that he was murdered by the ruler of

Bokhara in 1842 or 1843.
Stoeber. See Stober.
Stoeffler. See Stoffler.
Stoeflerus. See Stoffler.
Stoerk. See Stork, von, (Anton.)
Stoffler or Stoefller, stof'fler, [Lat. Stoffleri'nus

or Stoefle'rus,] (Johann,) a German astronomer, born
in Suabia in 1452, was professor of mathematics, as-

tronomy, and geography at Tubingen, and numbered
Melanchthon and Munster among his pupils. He pub-
lished an account of an astrolabe of his own construc-
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tion, and other scientific works. Died in 1531* He
predicted that there would be a great deluge in 1524.

See Wahl, “De J. Stofflerino Mathematico,” 1743; Bayle,
“Historical and Critical Dictionary.”

Stofilet, sto'fii', (Nicolas,) a French general of the

royalist party, born at Luneville in 1751. He joined the

Vendeans in the spring of 1793. After fighting witn

great bravery in numerous battles with the republicans,

lie was betrayed, and executed in 1796.

Stokes, (George Gabriel,) F.R.S., an eminent
mathematician and physicist, born in Ireland about
1820. He was educated at Cambridge, and became
Lucasian professor of mathematics there in 1849. The
Rumfora medal of the Royal Society was awaided to

him in 1852 for his discovery of the change in the re-

frangibility of light.

Stokes, (William,) an English lecturer and writer,

author of the popular treatise “Stokes on Memory,”
and other works. He was b_.rn at Brighton in 1836.

Stolberg, stol'blRG, (Christian,) Count, a German
litterateur, born at Hamburg in 1 748, was the author of

several dramas and a collection of poems. He also

published a translation of Sophocles, and other poems
from the Greek. Died in 1821.

See Longfellow, “ Poets and Poetry of Europe.”

Stolberg, (Friedrich Leopold,) Count, a brother

of the preceding, was born in 1750. He was sent in

1 777 by the Prince Bishop of Lubeck as minister-pleni-

potentiary to Copenhagen, where he resided several

years, and in 1789 was Danish ambassador to Berlin.

Among his principal works are his romance of “ The
Island,” the classical drama of “ Theseus,” “Travels
through Germany, Switzerland, Italy, and Sicily,” (1794,)
and a “ Life of Alfre d the Great,” (1815.) He translated

into German Homer’s “ Iliad,” four tragedies of zEschy-
lus, some of the works of Plato, and the poems of Ossian.

In 1800 he was converted to the Roman Catholic faith,

soon after which he brought out his “ History of the

Religion of Jesus Christ,” (15V0IS., 1811.) Died in 1819.

See A. Nicolovius, “ F. L. Graf zu Stolberg,” 1846 ; Longfel-
low, “Poets and Poetry of Europe;” J. H. Marx, “Des Grafen
F. L. zu Stolberg religioser Geist,” 1818 ; “Nouvelle Biographie
Generali-.”

Stoll, (Maximilian,) a German physician, born in

Suabia in 1742. He practised in Vienna, and wrote,

besides other works, “Ratio Medendi,” (3 vols., 1 777
—

80,) which was highly esteemed Died in 1788.

See J. Pezzl, “ Denkmal auf M. Stoll,” 1788 ; Sprengel, “ His-
toire de la Medecine.”

Stolle, stoFleh, (Gottlieb,) a German writer, born
at Liegnitz, in Silesia, in 1673. He became in 1717 pro-

fessor of political sciences at Jena. Among his works
are an “ Introduction to the History of Erudition,”

(1718,) and an “Account of the Lives and Writings of

the Fathers of the Church,” (1733.) Died in 1744.
Stolle, (Ludwig Ferdinand,) a German poet and

novelist, born at Dresden in 1806. He published
“Stolle’s Werke,” (25 vols., 1847,) and (in German)
“Palms of Peace,” (1855.)
Stolo. See Licinius Stolo.
Stolze, stolt'seh, (Heinrich August Wilhelm,) a

German stenographer, born at Berlin in 1794, published

a “ Theoretical-Practical Manual of German Stenog-
raphy.”
Stone, (Charles P.,) an American general, born in

Greenfield, Massachusetts, in 1826, graduated at West
Point in 1845. He was appointed a brigadier-general

in the summer of 1861, and commanded a division sta-

tioned on the Potomac River. A part of his command
was defeated at Ball’s Bluff, October 21, 1861. He was
by some suspected of treachery on that occasion, and was
imprisoned, apparently without any just cause, in Fort
Lafayette from February to August, 1862.

Stone, (Edmund,) a British mathematician, born
about 1690. He published a “ Mathematical Dictionary,”

(1726,) and translated L’Hopital’s “Analysis of Infini-

tesimals,” and Bion’s “ Treatise on Mathematical In-

struments,” from the French. Died in 1768.

See Chambers, “ Biographical Dictionary of Eminent Scotsmen.”

Stone, (Frank,) an English artist, born at Manches-
ter in 1800. He settled in London, where he contributed

a number of oil-paintings to the exhibitions of the Royal
Academy, and in 1851 was elected an associate of that
institution. Among his most admired works we may
name “Christ and the Woman of Bethany,” “The
Gardener’s Daughter,” and a group of French peasants,
entitled “ Bon-Jour, Messieurs.” Died in 1859.
Stone, (Henry,) an English painter and sculptor of

the seventeenth century, called “ Old Stone.” He made
numerous and good copies from Flemish and Italian

pictures. Died in 1653. He was a son of Nicholas
Stone, architect, noticed below.
Stone, (John,) a brother of the preceding, devoted

himself to sculpture, and was also the author of a treat-

ise on fortification, entitled “Enchiridion.” Died in 1699.
Stone, (John H.,) an American officer, born probably

in Maryland. He distinguished himself at the battles

of Long Island and Princeton, and was Governor of
Maryland from 1794 to 1797. Died in 1804.

Stone, (Lucy,) a distinguished advocate of “ Women’s
Rights,” was born at West Brookfield, Massachusetts,
in 1818. At an early age she determined to go to

college and obtain a liberal education. She went to Ober-
lin, then the only college in the United States open to

her sex. By hard work between the hours of study,

she earned enough to pay both her board and tuition

for nearly the whole of her collegiate course. In the

debating-society at Oberlin her rare oratorical talents

were first manifested and developed. Having graduated
with high honours, she became an agent and lecturer

of the Massachusetts Anti-Slavery Society, in which
capacity she often pleaded for the rights of woman as

well as for those of the slave. “Lucy Stone,” says Mrs.
E. C. Stanton, “was the first speaker who really stirred

the nation’s heart on the subject of woman’s wrongs.”
In 1855 Miss Stone was married to Henry B. Blackwell.

As a speaker, Mrs. Stone’s merits are of a peculiar and
rare order. Though possessing uncommon logical

ability, it is not to this that she owes her remarkable in-

fluence over her auditors
;
nor is it due to the eloquence

of emotion or passion, in the ordinary signification of
these words, but rather to a magnetic sympathy, which
seems all the more powerful from its being united with
the utmost quietness and simplicity of manner in the

orator.

Stone, (Marcus,) an English artist, son of Frank
Stone, was born in London in 1840. In 1877 he was
elected an A.R.A. Among his works are “ From
Waterloo to Paris,” “ Edward II. and Piers Gaveston,”

“The Post Bag,” and “An Offer of Marriage.”
Stone, (Nicholas,) an English architect and sculptor,

born near Exeter about 1586, was appointed master-

mason of Windsor Castle by Charles I. Among his

works are a monument to Spenser in Westminster
Abbey, and statues of Edward V. and Henry VII. Died
in 1647.
Stone, (Nicholas,) a son of the preceding, was also a

sculptor, and made copies of the “Laocoon” and other

celebrated works. Died in 1647.

Stone, (Thomas,) an American patriot, and signer

of the Declaration of Independence, was born in Charles

county, Maryland, in 1743. He became a member of

the Congress of 1774, and was subsequently three times

re-elected. Died in 1787.

Stone, (William Leete,) an American journalist

and miscellaneous writer, born in Ulster county, New
York, in 1792. He became in 1821 editor of the “Com-
mercial Advertiser,” a political and literary journal in

New York, which he conducted with great ability. He
published, among other works, “ Letters on Masonry
and Anti-Masonry,” (1832,) “ Border Wars of the Ameri-

can Revolution,” (1834,) “Ups and Downs in the Life

of a Distressed Gentleman,” (1836,) which was very

popular, “The Life of Joseph Brant,” (1838,) and “The
Poetry and History of Wyoming,” (1841.) Died in 1844.

Stone'man, (George,) an American general, born

in Chautauqua county, New York, about 1824, gradu-

ated at West Point m 1846. He gained the rank of

captain in 1858, and became brigadier-general of volun-

teers in August, 1861. He commanded the cavalry of

the army of the Potomac at the battle of Chancellors-

ville, May, 1863. While serving under General Sher-

6, u, y, short; a, e, i, o, obscure; fir. fill, fit; mSt; n&t; good; moon;a, e, i, 6, u, y, long; i, h, b, same, less prolonged; a, e, I,



STONHOUSE 2069 STORT

man near Atlanta, he conducted a raid against Macon
with very ill success, July, 1864. He and a large part

of his command were captured.

Ston'house, (Sir James,) an English physician and
divine, born near Abingdon in 1716. He graduated at

Oxford, ail'd subsequently studied medicine in France.
Having practised his profession for many years with

eminent success, he entered holy orders, and acquired a

high reputation as a preacher. He was noted for his

practical benevolence, and published a number of tracts

on moral and religious subjects. Died in 1795.
Stoordza, Stourdza, or Sturdza, stooRd'zi,

(Alexander,) a Russian writer and diplomatist, born
at Jassy in 1788. He was privy councillor in the reign

of Nicholas. He wrote several political and religious

works. Died in 1854.

See“Nouvelle Biographie GeinTa'e.

”

Stop'ford, (Sir Robert,) an able English naval offi-

cer, born in 1768. Having obtained the rank of captain,

he served with distinction under Lord Howe in the

battle against the French, June 1, 1794. He afterwards
captured many French vessels, became a rear-admiral

about 1808, and full admiral in 1825. He commanded
the naval force which took Acre in November, 1840.

Died in 1847.
Storace, sto-rS'chi or stor'ass, (Anna,) a singer and

actress, born in 1761, was a sister of the following. She
performed in England. Died in 1814.

Storace, (Stephen or Stefano,) a distinguished

composer, of Italian extraction, born in London in 1763.

Among his best works are the operas of “The Siege of

Belgrade,” “The Haunted Tower,” and “The Pirates.”

Died in 1796. His sister, Anna Selina, was a highly
esteemed vocalist.

Storch, stoRK, [Lat. Pelar'gus,] (Christoph,) a
German Lutheran theologian, born at Schweidnitz in

1565. He wrote, besides other works, “Epitome Uni-
versae Theologias,” (1617.) Died in 1633.
Storch, (Johann,) a German physician and chemist,

born near Eisenach in 16S1. He wrote several profes-

sional works. Died in 1751.
Storch, (Ludwig,) a German litterateur

,
born in

Thuringia in 1803, published a number of lyric poems
and historical romances.
Storch, (Nicholas,) a German Anabaptist preacher,

born at Stolberg, in Saxony, about 1490, is called the

founder of the sect of Pacificators. He taught that men
should be guided by immediate revelation or inspira-

tion, and opposed infant baptism. By the agency of

Luther he was banished from Saxony. He gained many
proselytes in Suabia, Thuringia, etc. Died in 1530.
Storch, von, fon stoRK, (Heinrich Friedrich,) a

Russian political economist, born in 1766. He pub-
lished a “Historical and Statistical View of Russia at

the End of the Eighteenth Century.” Died in 1835.
Sto'rer, (Thomas,) an English poet, born in London.

He wrote, besides other works, a poem on “The Life

and Death of Cardinal Wolsey,” (1599.) Died in 1604.

Stork, stoRk, (Abraham,) a Dutch marine painter

of the latter part of the seventeenth century, was a

native of Amsterdam. His sea-views are distinguished

by great spirit and fidelity to nature. Died in 1708.
Stork or Stoerk, von, fon stoRk, (Anton,) Baron,

a German medical writer, born in Suabia in 1731. He
practised at Vienna, and became physician to the em-
press Maria Theresa. He published several medical
works. Died in 1803.

Storks, (Sir Henry,) a British general, born about
1 8 1 1 . He was appointed lord high commissioner of

the Ionian Islands in 1859, and succeeded Mr. Eyre as

Governor of Jamaica in November, 1865. As member
for Ripon he took part in advancing Mr. Cardwell’s

military reforms. Died in 1874.

Storm, (Edward,) a Norwegian poet, born in 1749,
was the author of a didactic poem entitled “ Infodret-

ten,” a number of popular Tries, and a collection of

“ Fables and Tales.” Died in 1794.

See Longfellow, “ Poets and Poetry of Europe.”

Stor'mont, (David Murray,) Viscount, and Earl
of Mansfield, a British statesman, born about 1728, was

a nephew of the famous Lord Mansfield. He was am-
bassador at Vienna and at Paris. In the ministry formed
by Fox and Lord North (1783) he was president of the
council. Died in 1796.

Storr, (Gottlob Christian,) a German theologian,

and professor of divinity at Tubingen, was born at Stutt-

gart in 1746. He was the author of “ Biblical Theology”
and other works. Died in 1805.

Storrs, (Charles B.,) an American clergyman, born
about 1794, was a son of the Rev. Richard Salter Storrs,

who died in 1819. He became president of the Western
Reserve College, Ohio, about 1830. Died at Braintree
in 1833.

Storrs, (Henry Randolph,) an American lawyer
and orator, born at Middletown, Connecticut, in 1787.
He practised law at Utica, New York, and represented
the Oneida district in Congress from 1819 to 1832, ex-

cept one term. It is stated that he had a ready and
powerful elocution, and as a debater attained the first

rank. He was an adherent of President Adams. He
died in the city of New York in 1837.

Storrs, (Richard Salter,) Junior, an American
Congregational divine, born at Braintree, Massachusetts,
in 1821. He became pastor of the Church of the Pil-

grims, Brooklyn, New York, in 1846, and in 1848 asso-

ciate editor of “ The Independent,” a religious journal

published in that city. He has published a number of
sermons and orations, and “ Lectures on the Wisdom,
Power, and Goodness of God, as manifested in the Con-
stitution of the Human Soul.”

Storrs, (William Lucius,) an American jurist, born
in Middletown, Connecticut, in 1795, was a brother of
Henry R. Storrs, noticed above. He was elected a
member of Congress in 1829, in 1831, and in 1839. He
became a judge of the supreme court of Connecticut
about 1840, and chief justice of the same in 1856.
Died in 1861.

Sto'ry, (Joseph,) an eminent American jurist, born
in Marblehead, Massachusetts, on the 18th of Septem-
ber, 1779, was a son of Elisha Story, a physician. He
graduated in 1798 at Harvard College, where William
E. Channing was his classmate. He studied law under
Samuel Sewall and Judge Putnam, was admitted to the

bar in 1801, and began to practise at Salem. In 1802
he produced a didactic poem called “The Power of
Solitude,” which was reprinted with several short poems
in 1804. He then ceased to cultivate his poetical talents,

and devoted himself with great assiduity to legal sci-

ence, in which he became profoundly versed. He was
elected to the legislature of Massachusetts in 1805, be-

gan his political life as a Democrat, and was chosen a
member of Congress in 1808. He acquired a high repu-

tation as a debater. In 1809 or 1810 he advocated the
repeal of the embargo, and became an opponent of Jef-

ferson on that question. He declined to be a candidate

for Congress in 1810, was Speaker of the House of
Representatives of Massachusetts in 1811, and was ap-

pointed a justice of the supreme court of the United
States by President Madison in November of that year.

So young a man had never before, in America or Eng-
land, been appointed to so high a judicial position. He
continued to occupy that office for thirty-four years. He
was a member of the convention which revised the

constitution of Massachusetts in 1820. In 1829 he ac-

cepted a chair of law founded in Harvard College by
Nathan Dane. He delivered courses of lectures on the

law of nature, the laws of nations, maritime and com-
mercial law, federal equity, and the constitutional law of

the United States. He acquired a European reputa-

tion by the publication of a series of works,—viz., “ Com-
mentaries on the Constitution of the United States,”

(1833,) “Commentaries on the Conflict of Laws,” (3

vols., 1834,) regarded by some critics as the most origi-

nal and profound of his writings, “Commentaries on
Equity Jurisprudence,” (1836,) and a “Treatise on the

Law of Agency,” (1839.) His judgments in the supreme
court may be found in the Reports of Cranch, Wheaton,
Peters, and Howard. His principal literary writings are

contained in a collection of his discourses, reviews, and
miscellanies, published in 1835. “I think ah the treatises

of Story,” says Chancellor Kent, “are on the whole the
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most finished and perfect of their kind to be met with in

any language, foreign or domestic; and for learning, in-

dustry, and talent, he is the most extraordinary jurist of

the age.” The Earl of Carlisle (formerly Lord Morpeth)
speaks of Story as one “whose reputation and authority

as a commentator and expounder of law stand high wher-
ever law is known or honoured, and who was, what at

least is more generally attractive, one of the most gener-

ous and single-hearted of men.” He was endowed with

extraordinary conversational powers, which rendered him
a great favourite in society. His constitutional doctrines

were similar to those of Marshall and the Federalists.

He was a member of the Unitarian Church. Died at

Cambridge on the 10th of September, 1845. He left one
daughter, who was married to George W. Curtis.

Judge Story’s works are more voluminous than those

of any other lawyer of great eminence. His commen-
taries and his written judgments in his own circuit

occupy twenty-seven volumes, and his judgments in the

supreme court form an important part of thirty-four

volumes more.
See a “Life of Joseph Story,” by his son, Wili.iam W. Story,

2 vols., 1851 ; Griswold, “ Prose Writers of America

“

National

Portrait-Gallery of Distinguished Americans,” vol. iii. ;
“ Edinburgh

Review” for October, 1852 ;

“ London Quarterly Review” for Janu-
ary, 1853; Allibone, “ Dictionary of Authors.”

Sto'ry, (Robert,) a British lyric poet, born in North-

umberland about 1790, was minister at Roseneath or

Rosneath. Died in 1859.

See R. H. Story, “ Memoir of the Life of Robert Story,” 1862.

Story, (Thomas,) born in Cumberland about x 666,

was an eminent minister of the Society of Friends. He
visited the United States in 1698. Died in 1742.

See “Journal of the Life of Thomas Story,” etc., 1747: and an

abridgment of the same in “ Friends’ Library,” vol. x. ; J. Kendall,
“Life of T. Story,” 1801.

Story, (William Wetmore,) a lawyer and sculptor,

a son of Chief-Justice Story, was born at Salem, Mas-
sachusetts, in February, 1819. He graduated at Har-

vard College in 1838, studied law, and was admitted to

the Boston bar. He published a “Treatise on the

Law of Contracts,” (1844,) a volume of Poems, (1847,)

and a “Life of Joseph Story,” (his father,) (1851.) He
afterwards studied sculpture at Rome, where he passed

many years. He published a second volume ol Poems
in 1865, and the “ Tragedy of Nero ” in 1875.

Stosch, von, fon stosh, (Philipp,) Baron, a German
diplomatist and amateur, born at Kiistrin in 1691, resided

several years in Rome and Florence, and made a large

and choice collection of works of art. He published

“Gemmae antiquse Sculptorum imaginibus insignitse,”

(2 vols., 1724.) A catalogue was published by Winckel-

mann in 1760, entitled “ Description of the Engraved
Gems of the Late Baron Stosch,” (in French.) Died

in 1757.

See Lenz, “ Historische Abhandlung von dem Gen. von Stosch,”

1751 ; Sax, “ Onomasticon “ Nouvelle Biographie Generate. ”

Stoss, stos, (Veit,) one of the most distinguished of

the early German sculptors, was born at Nuremberg in

1490 ;
died in 1542.

Stoth'ard, (Charles Alfred,) an English painter

and designer, born in London in 1786, was a son of

Thomas Stothard, noticed below. Having been ap-

pointed historical draughtsman to the Society of An-
tiquaries in 1815, he visited France, where he made
drawings of the Bayeux tapestry. After his return, he

published in the “ Archseologia” a treatise proving the

tapestry to be coeval with the Norman Conquest. He
brought out in 1820 the ninth part of his “Monumental
Effigies of Great Britain,” which was very favourably

received. He was killed by a fall in 1821, and his last-

named work was completed by his widow, afterwards

Mrs. Bray.
See “Memoirs of C. A. Stothard,” by Mrs. Bray.

Stothard, (Thomas,) an English artist, born at Long-
acre in 1755. He studied at the Royal Academy, of

which he was elected an Associate in 1785, and in 1794
an Academician. Among his best works are his designs

for Rogers’s “ Poems,” Boydell’s “ Shakspeare,” and
“The Canterbury Pilgrims.” Died in 1834.

See Mrs. Bray, “Life of Thomas Stothard,” 185:; “Black-
wood’s Magazine” for May and June, 1836.

Stouf, stoof, (Jean Baptiste,) a French sculptor,

born in Paris in 1742. He was a member of the Insti-

tute. Died in 1826.

Stourdza. See Stoordza.
Stow, (Baron,) D.D., an American Baptist divine,

born in Sullivan county, New Hampshire, in»i8oi. He
published “ Daily Manna for Christian Pilgrims,” (1848,)

“Question-Book of Christian Doctrine,” and other re-

ligious works.
Stow, (John,) an English antiquary, born in London

in 1525. He was the author of a “Summary of the

Chronicles of England,” afterwards enlarged, and pub-
lished under the title of “ Flores Historiarum ; or, An-
nals of this Kingdom from the Time of the Ancient
Britons to his Own,” (1600,) and a “ Survey of London.”
He died in 1605, leaving materials for a “Chronicle
of England,” subsequently published, with additions, by
Edmund Howes. In the latter part of his life Stow
was reduced to great indigence, and letters-patent were
granted him by James I., permitting him to collect

gratuities throughout the country and in the churches.

See “ Biographia Britannica Strype, “ Life of Stow,” prefixed

to his works.

Stowe, sto, (Calvin Ellis,) D.D., an American divine

and scholar, born at Natick, Massachusetts, in 1812.

He graduated at Bowdoin College in 1824, became pro-

fessor of languages at Dartmouth College in 1830, and in

1 833 professor of biblical literature at Lane Seminary,
Cincinnati, Ohio. Having visited Europe in 1836, he
published, after his return, a report on “Elementary
Education in Europe.” He was appointed in 1852
professor of sacred literature in Andover Theological
Seminary. He died in 1886.
Stowe, (Mrs. Harriet Beecher,) one of the most

distinguished of American authors, was born at Litch-

field, Connecticut, on the 14th of June, 1812. She was
the third daughter and sixth child of the celebrated

Lyman Beecher. Her mother, whose maiden-name
was Roxana Foote, was a granddaughter of General
Ward, who served under Washington in the Revolu-
tionary war. When Harriet was not yet four years old,

her mother died
; but the memory of her spirit and ex-

ample appears to have had no little influence in moulding
the character of her gifted daughter. After about two
years, Mr. Beecher married, as his second wife, Harriet

Porter, of Maine. The new step-mother, writing soon
after to her friends, said, “ Harriet and Henry . . . are

as lovely children as I ever saw,—amiable, affectionate,

and very bright.” While still a child, Harriet was pas-

sionately fond of books ; among those in which she
took especial delight were Scott’s novels, the “ Arabian
Nights,” and “Don Quixote.” When at Mr. Brace’s

school in Litchfield, between the ages of nine and twelve,

she was deeply interested in hearing him converse on his-

tory and moral philosophy. Before she had completed
her twelfth year, she wrote a composition on the ques-

tion, “Can the immortality of the soul be proved by the

light of nature ?” maintaining the negative. At an exhi-

bition in the school, the compositions were read aloud
before “ the literati of Litchfield.” When hers came to

be read, she noticed that her father, “who was sitting on
high by Mr. Brace, brightened and looked interested.”

To Mr. Beecher’s question, “Who wrote that?” the

reply was, “Your daughter, sir.” That, she tells us,

“was the proudest moment of her life.” At the age
of thirteen she became a pupil of her sister Catherine,

then principal of the Female Seminary at Hartford, in

which institution she remained several years. Her
father having in 1832 been elected president of Lane
Seminary at Cincinnati, Ohio, she accompanied him
thither. In 1836 she was married to Professor Calvin
E. Stowe, (see preceding article.) A charming sketch

entitled “Uncle Tim,” written in 1834, and afterwards

published in “The Mayflower,” first attracted public

attention to her as a writer of rare promise. In 1850 she
accompanied her husband, who had been appointed to a

professorship in Bowdoin College, to Brunswick, Maine.
While here, she wrote her novel of “Uncle Tom’s
Cabin,” furnished to the “National Era” (published at

Washington) in weekly contributions. The success of

this work has been without a parallel in the history of
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literature. It is said that nearly half a million have

been sold in the United States, and probably more than

that number have been distributed in the British do-

minions, the work there not being protected by copy-

right. Add to this that it has been translated into all

the principal European and into several Asiatic lan-

guages, including, it is said, the Chinese and Japanese.

Two different translations of it have been made into

Russian, three into the Magyar language, and thirteen or

fourteen into German. In 1853 Mrs. Stowe visited Eng-

land and the European continent, and on her return gave

to the world her “ Sunny Memories of Foreign Lands,”

(2 vols., 1854.) “ Dred, a Tale of the Dismal Swamp,”
appeared in 1856 ;

“ The Minister’s Wooing,” a tale of

New England life, (1 vol. l2mo,) in 1859, first published

in the “Atlantic Monthly,” in which appeared also “The
Pearl of Orr’s Island,” and “ Agnes of Sorrento,” (gener-

ally regarded as inferior to her other works of fiction.)

Her “ Men of our Times,” a biographical work, came out

in 1868. In 1869 appeared her “ Oldtown Folks,” pre-

senting, among other things, a masterly picture of the

phases of religious thought and feeling in New Eng-
land in the last century. In 1868 there was published

in London a book entitled “ My Recollections of Lord
Byron, and those of Eye-Witnesses of his Life,” (with-

out a name, but supposed to have been written by the

Countess Guiccioli,) which contained some very severe

reflections on the character of the late Lady Byron.

Partly in reply to these, Mrs. Stowe wrote the “True
Story of Lord Byron’s Life,” published in September,

1869, in the “Atlantic Monthly,” Boston, and “Macmil-
lan’s Magazine,” London. This was severely criticised

in several European and American journals. “As an
impartial chronicler,” says Dr. Allibone, “ it is proper

to state that we know of no instance of such sweeping
censure—of such general, almost universal, condemna-
tion—as that with which Mrs. Stowe’s alleged offence was
visited; and this equally by the few who believed as

by the many who disbelieved her story.” Mrs. Stowe
replied to her critics in a small volume entitled “Lady
Byron Vindicated,” (December, 1869.) Among her
later works are “My Wife and I,” (1872,) “Footsteps
of our Master,” (1876,) and “ A Dog’s Mission,” (1881.

St5w'ell, (Hugh.) an English theologian and writer,

lorn in the Die of Man in 1799 He took orders in

the Anglican Church, and preached at Salford. He
published numerous religious woiks. Died in 1865.

See J. B. Marsden, “ Life of Hugh Stowell,” i860.

Stowell, (William Scott,) Baron, an English
judge, born near Newcastle in 1745, was a brother

of Lord Eldon. He was educated at Oxford, where he
became Camden reader of ancient history. He passed
about eighteen years at Oxford, (1761-79.) About 1778
he was elected a member of the famous Literary Club,
and became a friend of Dr. Johnson. He was called to

the bar in 1780, and practised in the ecclesiastical courts

and high court of admiralty. He was more distinguished

for learning than for oratorical talents. In 1788 he was
appointed a judge of the consistory court, advocate-
general, and privy councillor. He was elected a mem-
ber of Parliament in 1790, and became judge of the high
court of admiralty in 1798. He represented the Uni-
versity of Oxford in Parliament from 1801 till 1821, and
constantly supported the Tory party. He was raised to

the peerage, as Baron Stowell, in 1821. Lord Stowell
is regarded as a high authority for ecclesiastical and
international law. Died in 1836.

See the “ British Quarterly Review” for November, 1849 ; Lord
Brougham, “ Statesmen of the Time of George III.;’

1 W. E. Sur-
tees, “ Lives of Lords Stowell and Eldon,” 1846.

Stra'bo, [Gr. Irpiifluv

;

Fr. Strabon, stRt'bdh/,] an
eminent Greek geographer, born at Amasia, in Pontus,
about 60 B.c. He studied under Aristodemus, Tyran-
nio, and Xenarchus the Peripatetic, and in philosophy
adopted the doctrines of the Stoics. He also pursued
his education by extensive journeys in Egypt, Greece,
Asia Minor, and Italy. He passed a number of years at

Rome, and devoted much time to the composition of a
work on geography which he designed to be attractive

in form and adapted to general use. To the descriptions

of countries he added notices of the customs and former
history of the people, enlivened by the anecdotes, tra-

ditions, and comparisons which give interest to positive

geography. His work is highly prized as an animated,

broadly conceived, and skilfully executed picture of the

world as known to the ancients. He is rather deficient

in the department of physical geography. Died about

24 A.D.

See Siebelis, “DeStrabonis Patria, Genere, Abate,” etc., 1828;

Meinecke, “Vindiciae Strabonianse,” 1852 ; Vossius, “ De His-

toricis Graicis;” Fabricius, “Bibliotheca Graeca “Nouvelle
Biographic Generale.”

Stra'bo, (Caius Fannius,) a Roman orator, was
consul in 122 B.c. He made a famous speech against

C. Gracchus on the subject of giving the franchise to

the Latins.

Strabo, (Caius Fannius,) a Roman historian, was
a son-in-law of Laelius. He distinguished himself at

the capture of Carthage, 146 B.C. He wrote a work on
Roman history, which is lost.

Strabon. See Strabo.
Strack, stRdk, (Johann Heinrich,) a German

architect, and professor in the Academy at Berlin, was
born at Biickeburg in 1806. Among his best works
are the castle of Fredericksborg, built for the King of

Denmark, and Peter’s Church (Petrikirche) at Berlin.

Strada, stRi'dii, (Famiano,) [Lat. Famia'nus,] an
Italian Jesuit and historian, born at Rome in 1572, was
professor of rhetoric in the Gregorian College in that

city. His principal work is entitled “ De Bello Belgico

ab Excessu Carli V. ad Annum 1590,” or a history of

the revolt of the Netherlands against Spain, (2 vols.,

1632-47.) He also wrote Latin essays, entitled “ Pro-

lusiones,” (1617,) being commentaries on the classics

and ancient literature. Died in 1649.

See Tiraboschi, “ Storia della Letteratura Italiana.”

Strada or Stradano, stRi-dd'no, called also Stra-
dan, [Lat. Strada'nus ;

Fr. Stradan, stRi'd6N',](jAN,)

a celebrated Flemish painter, born at Bruges in 1536.

He studied in Italy, where he was patronized by the

Duke of Tuscany, Cosimo I. Among his master-pieces

we may name his “ Crucifixion,” in the Church of the

Annunciation at Bruges. He also excelled in painting

animals, hunting-scenes, etc. Died in 1605.

Strada, di, de stRi'di, (Jacopo,) an Italian anti-

quary, born at Mantua about 1515, was an expert con-

noisseur of art. He published, besides other works,
“ Epitome Thesauri Antiquitatum, hoc est Imperatorum
Romanorum Iconum,” etc., (1553,) which treats of the

medals of the Roman emperors. Died in 1588.

Stradan or Stradano. See Strada.
Stradanus. See S trada.
Stradella, stRi-del'ia, (Alessandro,) a celebrated

Italian composer, born at Naples in 1645. His oratorio

of “San Giovanni Battista” is greatly admired; and he
produced a number of cantatas, duets, etc. of remarkable
beauty. He was assassinated about 1678 by the lover

of a Venetian lady whom he had seduced.

Stradivarius, stRi-de-vS're-ooss, (Antonio,) an
Italian maker of stringed instruments, born at Cremona
about 1670; died about 1735.
Straeten, van der, vin der stR&'ten, sometimes

written Streten, (Hendrik,) a Dutch landscape-painter,

born about 1665 or 1680. He worked in England.
Straf'ford, (George Stevens Byng,) Earl of, an

English peer, was born in 1806. He was a Liberal

member of the House of Commons from 1831 to 1852,

and held several high civil offices. In i860 he succeeded
.to the earldom.

Strafford, (John Byng.) Eari. ok, a British general,

born in London about 1775, was the father of the pre-

ceding. He served with distinction as major-general
at the battles of Vitoria, Nivelle, and Orthez. He ob-
tained the rank of field-marshal. Died about i860.

Strafford, (Thomas Wentworth,) Earl of, an
English politician, born in London in April, 1593, was
the eldest son of Sir William Wentworth, from whom
h.e inherited a large estate. He was educated at Saint

John’s College, Cambridge, and married in 1611 a Miss
Clifford, a daughter of the Earl of Cumberland. In

1614 he was elected to Parliament for Yorkshire, which
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he also represented in that which met in 1621. His
wife having died in 1622, he married Arabella Hollis, a

daughter of the Earl of Clare. He was appointed sheriff

of Yorkshire in 1625. In the Parliament which met in

1628, he acted with the popular party, and made able

speeches against the arbitrary measures of the court, in

order, perhaps, to give the king a proper idea of the

value of his services. Before the end of the year he

was created a baron, and on the death of the Duke of

Buckingham (1628) he was appointed lord president

of the North, and privy councillor. He was a political

and personal friend of Archbishop Laud. He was am-
bitious, energetic, haughty, and unscrupulous. He de-

clared that he would “ lay any man by the heels” who
should appeal from his sentence to the courts at West-
minster. In 1631 or 1632 he was appointed lord deputy

of Ireland, which he governed in a tyrannical manner.
His cruelty to Lord Mountmorris and others excited

great indignation. He directed his highest energies to

the formation of a standing army, and boasted that in

Ireland “ the king was as absolute as any prince in the

whole world could be.” (Letter to Laud, 1634.) He
was created Earl of Strafford in 1639 or 1640.

“He had been,” says Macaulay, “one of the most dis-

tinguished members of the opposition, and felt towards

those whom he had deserted that peculiar malignity

which has in all ages been characteristic of apostates.

He perfectly understood the feelings, the resources, and
the policy of the party to which he had lately belonged,

and had formed a vast and deeply-meditated scheme,

which very nearly confounded even the able tactics of

the statesmen by whom the House of Commons had
been directed. To this scheme, in his confidential cor-

respondence, he gave the expressive name of Thorough.”
(“ History of England,” vol. i. p. 25.) His design was
to make the royal power as absolute in England as it

was in Ireland. The revolt of the Scotch, whom the

king foolishly provoked to fight for their religious rights,

interfered with the success of Strafford’s scheme. He
was summoned to London by Charles I. in 1639, and

appointed general-in-chief in 1640 ;
but before he could

join the army it was driven from the border by the

insurgents, and the war was ended by a treaty. The
Long Parliament, w'hich met in November, 1640, im-

peached Strafford of high treason. He was accused of

an attempt “ to subvert the fundamental laws of the

country.” John Pym was the principal speaker against

him. (See Pym.) The Commons abandoned the im-

peachment and passed a bill of attainder by a large

majority, of whom Falkland was one. He was beheaded

in May, 1641. Two volumes of his “Letters and De-
spatches” have been published.

See George Radci.iffe, “Life of the Earl of Strafford;” Hume,
“ History of England John Forster, “ Lives of Eminent British

Statesmen;” Macaulay, Review of Lord Nugent’s “ Memorials

of Hampden ;” Clarendon, “ History of the Great Rebellion ;”

Lai.ly-Tollendal, “ Essai sur la Vie du Comte de Strafford,”

1795; Guizot, “Histoire de la Revolution d’Angleterre ;” “Bio-

graphia Britannica.”

Strahan, stri'an, (William,) an eminent Scottish

printer, born in Edinburgh about 1715. He became
a resident of London, and was elected a member of

Parliament in 1775. Died in 1785.

Strahl, stRil, (Moritz Hermann,) a German phy-

sician and writer, born at Glogau in 1800. He became
in 1842 Sanitatsrath in Berlin. Among his works is

“ Der Mensch nach seiner leiblichen und geistigen

Natur,” (1835-38.)
Strange, (Sir Robert,) an eminent Scottish engraver,

born in Pomona, one of the Orkney Islands, in 1721. He
studied under Le Bas in Paris, passed several years in

Italy, and settled in London, where he worked with great

success. Among his master-pieces are “ Saint Jerome,”

after Correggio, “Saint Cecilia,” after Raphael, “The
Death of Dido,” after Guercino, and “ Venus Reclining,”

after Titian. Died in 1792.

See J. Dennistoun, “ Memoirs of Sir R. Strange and of his

Brother-in-Law A. Lumisden,” 2 vols., 1854; Chambers, “Bio-

graphical Dictionary of Eminent Scotsmen ;” C. L. Brightwell,
“Annals of Industry and Genius,” 1863; “ Fraser’s Magazine” for

June, 1855.

Strang'ford, (Percy Clinton Sydney Smythe,)

Viscount, an Irish diplomatist and scholar, born in

1780. He graduated at Trinity College, Dublin, and
became successively British ambassador to Stockholm
in 1817, to Constantinople in 1820, and to Saint Peters-

burg in 1825. He was vice-president of the Society of
Antiquaries, and knight grand cross of the Hanoverian
Guelphic Order. He made a translation of the poems
of Camoens, which was commended by Lord Byron.
In 1825 he was raised to the peerage of the United
Kingdom, as Lord Penshurst. Died in 1855.

See the “ Edinburgh Review” for April, 1805 ;
“ Monthly Re-

view” for September, 1804.

Strangford, (Percy Ellen Algernon Frederick
William Sydney Smythe,) Viscount, an Orientalist,

a son of the preceding, was born in Saint Petersburg in

1825. His “Selected Writings; Political, Geographical,
and Social,” were published in 2 vols., 1869. Died in 1869.

Straparola, stR5-p&-ro'l&, (Gian Francesco,) an
Italian writer of tales, was born at Caravaggio before

1500. He published “ Piacevole Notte,” (2 vols., 1550-

54,) often reprinted. Died after 1557.
Strat'ford, (Nicholas,) a learned English theolo-

gian, born in Hertfordshire in 1633. He became Dean
of Saint Asaph in 1673, and chaplain to the king. In

1689 he was appointed Bishop of Chester. He wrote
several works against popery. Died in 1707.

Strat'ford de Red'clEffe, (Stratford Canning,)
first Viscount, a cousin of George Canning, was born
in London in 1788. He studied at King’s College, Cam-
bridge, and in 1810 succeeded Mr. Robert Adair as

minister-plenipotentiary at Constantinople. He became
envoy-extraordinary and minister-plenipotentiary to the

United States in 1820, and in 1825 was again sent as

minister to Constantinople, where he exerted himself to

procure from the Sultan some alleviation of the oppres-

sion under which the Greeks were then suffering. His
appeals being unheeded, the chief European powers
determined upon coercive measures, and the battle of
Navarino, in 1827, decided the fate of Greece. Mr.
Canning was soon after elected to Parliament for Old
Sarum, and in 1829 was created knight grand cross of the

Bath. In 1841 he was a third time appointed minister

to Constantinople, having on a previous mission taken a
prominent part in defining the boundaries of Greece. In

this post he continued till 1858, when he returned to

England. It must also be mentioned that his diplomacy
was of the greatest possible use to the allies at the time
of the Ciimean War. He was raised to the peerage in

1832. Died in 1880.

Strathnairn, Baron. See Rose, (Sir Hugh Henry.)
Stratico, stR&'te-ko, (Simone,) Count, a celebrated

mathematician, born at Zara, in Dalmatia, about 1730.

He became professor of navigation and mathematics at

Padua, and in 1801 filled the chair of navigation at Pavia.

In 1803 he was made a senator by Napoleon, who also

bestowed upon him the orders of the legion of honour
and the iron crown. He was the author of a “ Marine
Vocabulary,” and several works on hydraulics, navi-

gation, etc., which have a high reputation. He also

prepared, conjointly with Poleni, a valuable edition of

Vitruvius, published after the death of Stratico, which

took place in 1824.

Strato. See Straton.
Strat'o-cles,

[
IrparoKAyf,] an Athenian orator and

demagogue, lived about 325 B.C. He was a violent op-

ponent of Demosthenes.
Stra'ton [Gr. Srparov] or Stra'to, a Greek physi-

cian and medical writer, a pupil of Erasistratus, lived in

the third century B.c.

Straton (or Strato) of Lampsacus, [Fr. Straton
de Lampsaque, strt'td.N' deh ldMp'stk',] a Greek Peri-

patetic philosopher, born at Lampsacus, succeeded

Theophrastus as chief of the school about 288 B.C. He
was the preceptor of Ptolemy Philadelphus. According

to some authorities, he taught that each particle of

matter has a principle of motion, or a plastic power.

See Ritter, “ History of Philosophy;” Nauwerck, “De Stra-

tone Philosopho,” 1836.

Straton (or Strato) of Sardis, a Greek epigram-

matic poet, who probably lived in the second century

of our era. He compiled an anthology of licentious

epigrams, many of which he composed.
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Strat-o-ni'ge, [Gr. 2rparovi'kj?,] a beautiful queen of
Syria, born about 316 B.C., was a daughter of Demetrius
Poliorcetes. She was married to Seleucus I. of Syria,

whose son, Antiochus I., became enamoured of her.

She had a daughter Stratonice, who was married to

Demetrius II. of Macedonia. Antiochus I. was the
father of the second Stratonice.

Strat'tis, [Srparrtf,] an Athenian comic poet of the
old comedy, flourished about 410-380 B.C. His works
are lost.

Strauchius, stRow'Ke-us, (ZEgidius,) a German Lu-
theran theologian and mathematician, born at Wittenberg
in 1632, was the authorof a “ Breviarium Chronologicum”
and a number of controversial works. Died in 1682.
Strauss, stRowss, (David Friedrich,) a German

rationalistic theologian, the author of what is termed the
“ mythical theory” of interpreting the Gospels, was born
at Ludwigsburg, in Wiirtemberg, in 1808. He studied
theology at Tubingen. In 1832 he became assistant

teacher (repetent

)

in the Theological Institute of Tubin-
gen. He produced in 1835 his “ Life of Jesus Critically

Treated,” in which he attempts to prove that the New
Testament history is substantially a tissue of fables. He
was appointed professor of divinity at Zurich in 1839, but
the hostility of the people to his doctrines was so loudly
expressed that his position there became untenable.
He published several other works, among which are
“The Christian Dogmatics considered in its Historical
Development and its Conflict with Modern Science,” (2

vols., 1840-41,) and a “ New Life of Jesus,” (“ Das Leben
Jesu : fur das Deutsche Volk bearbeitet,” 1864.)

Strauss’s idea of a God appears to b« similar to that
of many other Hegelians, who regard the Deity not as a
conscious Being, but as an unconscious spirit or influ-

ence, or what might be termed a system of laws, mate-
rial and spiritual. This spirit first becomes conscious
in Humanity, which, according to Strauss and his fol-

lowers, is God manifest in the flesh.

“Thirty years ago,” says the “London Quarterly
Review,” ‘“The Life of Jesus’ of Strauss startled the

world like a clap of thunder out of a calm sky. ... In
the name of criticism, he declared that the Gospels were
almost valueless as historical materials; in the name of
science, he pronounced that miracles were impossible.”
(See article on “The Life of our Lord,” October, 1866.)

“The supposition that the healthiest, simplest, and
sanest form of religion the world has ever seen should
have taken its rise from such a hotbed of fatuity and
insanity as Strauss would have us believe, appears to

us to make greater demands by far upon our credulity

than the hypothesis it is invented to supersede.” (See
“ Edinburgh Review,” article on “ Strauss, Renan, and
‘Ecce Homo,’” October, 1866.)

“ Strauss declined,” says Dorner, in his able work
entitled “ History of Protestant Theology,” “ the rude
method of combating Christianity in the style of the
‘ Wolfenbiittel Fragments ;’ as he likewise covered with
ridicule the naturalistic explanations of the miracles
by Dr. Paulus. To the biblical supernaturalism which
sought to found the truth of Christianity upon inspira-

tion, miracles, and prophecy, he opposed the mythical
theory

; according to which, the portrait of Christ in

the Gospels was the product of tradition, of which the
historic element was obscure, determined in its unin-
tentional fabrication by Old Testament images, par-

ticularly the Messianic. Christ, however, to whom the
Messianic predictions were transferred by the common
people, could not have been a supernatural phenomenon,
since a miracle includes an impossibility

;
so also the

four Gospels could not have proceeded from apostles or
eye-witnesses, because, with their better knowledge, de-

signed fabrication must be imputed to them. He then
seeks for internal contradictions in the Gospels, in order
thereby to prove their unhistoric character. As, how-
ever, these contradictions do not extend to what is es-

sential, it is clear that they are not what really decided
him. He demands a historical criticism, free from pre-

assumptions,* and yet he makes (as we have seen) for

* The expression in the original, is “ eine voraussetzungslose his-

torische Kritik,” that is, “a historical critique without pre-supposi-
tions or pre-assumptions.”

his mythical theory a twofold pre-assumption,—the one
dogmatic,* the other lii?torical.”f (See Doiner’s “ Ge
schchite der prote-,tantischen Theologie,” p. 787.) Two
years before his death Strauss published a final state-

ment of his theological views in the “Old Faith and the
New.” Died in 1874.
Strauss, (Friedrich Adolf,) a Protestant minister,

a son of Gerhard Friedrich, noticed below, was born at
Elberfeld in 1817. Among his works we may name
“Sinai and Golgotha: Travels in the East,” (1847,)
which has been translated into several languages.

Strauss, (Gerhard Friedrich,) professor of the-
ology at Berlin, was born at Iserlohn in 1786. He
published a number of popular religious works, of which
we may name “ Helon’s Pilgrimage to Jerusalem, ”(1820,)
and “The Baptism in Jordan,” (1822.)
Strauss, (joHANN,) a celebrated German composer,

born at Vienna in 1804. His works are principally
waltzes and other lively airs, in which department of
music he has never been surpassed. He was appointed
director of music for the court balls at Vienna. Died
in 1849.

Streat'er, (Robert,) an English painter, born in

1624. His landscapes and historical pictures were
highly esteemed by his contemporaries. Died in 1680.
Streckfuss, stRgk'foos, (Adolf Friedrich Karl,)

a German litterateur, born at Gera in 1779. He wrote
a number of poems and tales, and translated into Ger-
man Tasso’s “ Gerusalemme Liberata,” the “ Orlando
Furioso” of Ariosto, and Dante’s “Inferno,” “ Purga-
torio,” and “ Paradiso.” Died in 1844.
Streek, van, vin stRak, (Jurian,) a Flemish or

Dutch painter of still life, born at Amsterdam in 1632;
died in 1678. His son Henry, born in 1659, was a
painter of interiors of churches, etc. Died in 1713.

Street, (Alfred Billings,) an American poet, born
at Poughkeepsie in 1811. Among his piincipal works
are “Frontenac,” a poem, “The Burning of Schenec-
tady, and othei Puemj,” and “The Council 01 Revision,”
(in piose.)

Street, (George Edmund,) an English architect,

born in 1824. His greatest profesdonai work is the
Royal Couits of Justice in London; he also published
some treatises on architectural subjects. Died in 1881.

Streight, strat, (Abel D.,) Colonel, an American
officer, was a resident of Indiana. He commanded a
party of 1800 cavalry sent from Tennessee on a raid
into Northern Georgia in April, 1863. He was cap-
tured near Rome, and confined in a prison at Richmond,
from which he escaped in February, 1864. He was killed

at Dalton, Georgia, in August, 1864.
Strein, stRin, or Strin'i-us, (Richard,) a German

baron and antiquary, born in Austria in 1538, was libra-

rian to the Emperor of Germany. Died in 1600 or 1601.
Stremonius. See Austremoine.
Streten. See Straeten.
Strick van Linschoten, strik vfn lins'Ko'ten,

Baron, a Dutch poet, born at Utrecht in 1769. He
was appointed in 1795 ambassador to the court of Wiir-
temberg. Died in 1819.
Strick'land, (Agnes,) an English historical writer,

born in Suffolk in 1806. Among her numerous works
are “Lives of the Queens of England, from the Nor-
man Conquest,” etc., (12 vols., with portraits, 1849,)
“ Lives of the Queens of Scotland and English Prin-

cesses connected with the Regal Succession of Great
Britain,” (6 vols. 8vo, 1850,) both written conjointly with
her sister Elizabeth, “The Pilgrims of Walsingham, or
Tales of the Middle Ages,” (1835,) “Worcester Field,

or the Cavalier; a Poem, in Four Cantos,” and “Tales
and Stories from History,” (1836.) She brought out in

* In assuming that a miracle is impossible.

t In rejecting the historical character of the Gospels ; not on
account of the minute discrepancies found in them,—but evidently
from a predetermination to make out his mythical theory at whatever
cost. For if the minute discrepancies, not essentially affecting the
main narrative, destroy the historical character of the Gospels, simi-

lar or greater discrepancies would overthrow all history, ancient and
modern. A great historical critic, who will scarcely be accused of
any tendency to credulity, took a very different view of the Gospel
narratives. (See the article on Niebuhr the historian, in this

work.)
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1842 “Letters of Mary Queen of Scots, now first pub-
lished from the Originals,” etc. Miss Strickland’s

productions have acquired an extensive popularity both
in Great Britain and Ameiica. She died in 1874.

See the “ Edinburgh Review” for April, 1849.

Strickland, (Catherine Parr,) sister of the pre-

ceding, was married to Lieutenant Trail, of the twenty-
first British Fusileers. Having settled in Canada, she
published “The Canadian Crusoes, a Tale of the Rice-

Lake Plains,” and “ The Backwoods of America, being
Letters from the Wife of an Emigrant Officer,” etc.

Strickland, (Hugh Edwin,) an English naturalist,

born in Yorkshire in 1811. He visited Asia Minor in

1835, and published, after his return, a treatise “ On the

Geology of the Thracian Bosphorus,” and other similar

works. He also wrote “ Descriptions of New Species
of Birds from West Africa,” and a volume “ On the

Dodo and its Kindred, or the History and Affinities of

the Dodo, Solitaire, and other Extinct Birds,” (1848.)

He was killed by a railroad-train in 1853.
Strickland, (Samuel,) a brother of Agnes, noticed

above, was born about 1810. Pie published “Twenty-
Seven Years in Canada West, or the Experience of an
Early Settler,” (1853.) Died in 1867.

Strickland, (Susanna,) sister of Agnes Strickland,

was married to J. W. D. Moodie, of the British Fusi-

leers, and subsequently removed to Canada. She pub-
lished “ Roughing it in the Bush, or Life in Canada,”

(1852,) “Life in the Clearings,” etc., and novels entitled
“ Mark Hurdlestone” (1832) and “ Flora Lindsay,” (2

vols., 1854)
Her sister, Jane Margaret, has published a work

entitled “ Rome, Regal and Republican.”
StrickTand, (William,) an eminent American ar-

chitect, born in Philadelphia in 1787. He studied archi-

tecture under Latrobe. His first public work of any
importance was the old Masonic Hall in Chestnut
Street. This established his reputation as an architect,

and he was subsequently employed to prepare the

designs and superintend the erection of the United
States Bank, (now the Custom-House,) in Chestnut
Street, above Fourth, long regarded as the most mag-
nificent edifice in his native city. For many years he

was the- architect of nearly all the most remarkable
public buildings in Philadelphia or its vicinity : we may
name, among others, the Merchants’ Exchange, (near

Third and Dock Streets,) the United States Mint, and
the United States Naval Asylum. In 1825 he was
appointed by the Franklin Institute commissioner to

visit England for the purpose of examining the canal

and railway systems of that country. On his return, he
was employed to superintend the construction of the rail-

road between Newcastle and P'renchtown, in Maryland,
which was one of the first passenger-railways made in

the United States. He was elected a member of the

Royal Society of Civil Engineers, and also a member
of the American Philosophical Society. His last and
perhaps greatest work was the Capitol at Nashville,

Tennessee, commenced in 1845 and completed in 1857.

He died at Nashville, April 7, 1854 ;
and, according to

a special act of the Tennessee legislature, his remains

were deposited in a vault under that magnificent edifice

which may be said to have been the crowning glory of

his life.

Strickland, (William P.,) D.D., an American
Methodist divine, born at Pittsburg, Pennsylvania, in

1809. He has published a “History of the American
Bible Society,” “ Genius and Mission of Methodism,”
and other works.
Strigel, stRee'gel, [Lat. Strige'lius,] (Victorin,) a

German theologian, born in 1514, was a pupil of Mel-
anchthon. He was engaged in a controversy with

Flacius, and subsequently became a Calvinist. He
was professor at Leipsic and Heidelberg. Died in 1569.

See Weissmann, “Historia Vits V. Strigelii,” 1732: J. K. T.
Otto, “ De V. Strigelio liberioris mentis in Ecclesia Lutherana Vin-
dice,” 1843.

Strigelius. See Strigel.
Stringham, string'am, (Silas II.,) an American

naval officer, born in Orange county, New York, about
1708. He obtained the rank of lieutenant in 1821. In

1846 he commanded the ship Ohio at the bombardment
of Vera Cruz. On the breaking out of the civil war
he was appointed (about April, 1861) flag-officer of the
Atlantic blockading squadron. He commanded the
naval forces of the armament which captured Fort IPat-

teras, August 29, 1861. He was appointed a rear-admiral
on the retired list, August 1, 1862.

See J. T. Headley, “ Farragut and our Naval Commanders,” 1867.

Strinius. See Strein.
Strinnholm, stRin'holm, (Anders Magnus,) a

Swedish historian, born in the province of Westerbot-
ten in 1786. His principal work is entitled a “History
of Sweden from the Earliest to the Present Time,”
(“ Svenska Folkets Historia fran aldsta till narvarende
Tider,” 1834.) In 1837 he became a member of the
Swedish Academy, and in 1845 °f the Koyal Academy
of Sciences.

Stritter, von, fon stRit'ter, (Johann Gotthilf,) a
German historian, born at Idstein in 1740, became a resi-

dent of Russia. He published a “ History of the Russian
Empire,” (in German, 2 vols., 1800.) Died in 1801.

Strobel, stRo'bel, (Adam Walther,) a German
historian, born at Strasburg in 1792. His principal
work is a “History of Alsace,” (6 vols., 1841,) which
was continued by Engelhardt. Died in 1850.
Stroctius. See Strozzi, (Palla.)
Stroemer. See Stromer.
Strogonof or Stroganow, stRo'gi-nof', (Alex-

ander,) Count, a Russian nobleman, born in 1734,
was a distinguished patron of learning and the arts. He
was appointed a privy councillor of the first class, and
president of the Academy of Sciences at Saint Peters-
burg. DiediniSn.
Strogonof, Stroganov, or Stroganow, (Alex-

ander,) Count, second son of Gregory, noticed below,
served against the Turks and Poles, and rose to be
successively minister of the interior, (1839,) member of
the imperial council at Saint Petersburg, and Governor-
General of New Russia, (1855.)
Strogonof, (Gregory,) a Russian diplomatist, born

at Moscow in 1770, was successively employed in mis-
sions to Madrid, Stockholm, and Constantinople, (1821.)

In 1838 he was sent as ambassador-extraordinary to

England on the occasion of the coronation of Queen
Victoria. He was created high chamberlain in 1846.
Died in 1850.

Strogonof, (Karl Sergei,) a general, the eldest

son of the preceding, was born about 1800, filled several

high offices under the government, and attained the

dignity of senator. He published a number of treatises

on Russian antiquities. Died in 1857.
Strogonof, (Paul,) Count, a Russian general, a son

of Alexander, ( 1 734—181 1 ,) was born about 1774. He
was a friend and adviser of the Czar Alexander. Died
in 1817. His wife, Sophie Gallitsin, was distinguished

for her talents.

Strombeck, von, fon stRom'bSk, (Friedrich Karl,)
a German jurist and litterateur

, born at Brunswick in

1771. He published a number of legal and miscel-

laneous works, and made translations from Tacitus,

Sallust, and other classics. Died in 1848.

His brother, Friedrich Heinrich, was also a distin-

guished jurist. Died in 1832.

See F. K. von Strombeck, “ Darstellungen aus meinem Leben,”
2 vols., 1835.

Stromer or Stroemer, stRo'mer, (Martin,) a Swed-
ish savant, born at Upsal in 1707, succeeded Celsius

as professor of astronomy in that city. He translated

Euclid’s “Elements” into Swedish. Died in 1770.

Stromeyer, stRo'ml'er, (Georg Friedrich Louis,)

a German surgeon, born at Hanover in 1804, became
successively professor at Erlangen, Munich, and Frei-

burg. He published several works on surgery.

Strong, (Caleb,) an American statesman, born at

Northampton, Massachusetts, in 1745. He was elected

to the United States Senate in 1789 and in 1793, and
became Governor of the State in 1800, which office he
continued to fill for ten years. Died in 1819.

Strong, (James,) an American theologian and scholar,

born at New York in 1822. He published a “Har-
mony and Exposition of the Gospels,” (1852,) a “Greek
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Harmony of the Gospels,” (1854,) and has contributed

numerous articles to the “Methodist Quarterly Review.”
He was appointed in 1858 professor of biblical literature

and acting president of the Troy University. In con-

junction with the late Dr. McClintock, he published a

valuable work entitled “ Cyclopaedia of Biblical, Ecclesi-

astical, and Theological Literature,” (6 vols., 1867 ct seq.)

Strong, (Nathan,) an American clergyman, born in

Connecticut in 1748. He preached at Hartford, and
published numerous sermons. Died in 1816.

Strong'bow, the surname of Richard de Clare, Earl

of Pembroke, an English warrior, distinguished for his

victories over the Irish. Died in 1176.

Stroth, stRot, (Friedrich Andreas,) a German
scholar, born in Pomerania in 1750. He published
several classical works. Died in 1795 or 1785.

Strozzi, stRot'see, (Bernardo,) surnamed il Capuc-
CINO, or “The Genoese Priest,” an eminent Italian

painter, born at Genoa in 1581. His “Virgin and Child”
is esteemed his master-piece. He painted many easel-

pictures, and was an excellent colorist. Died in 1644.

See Lanzi, “History of Painting in Italy;” Soprani, “Pittori
Genovesi.”

Strozzi, (Ciriaco, che-ree'i-ko,) an Italian philoso-

pher, born near Florence in 1504. He wrote a sup-
plement to Aristotle’s work “ De Republica,” (1562.)

Died in 1565.

See Papire Masson, “Vita Kyriaci Strozae,” 1604.

Strozzi, (Ercole,) an Italian poet, a son of Tito
Vespasiano, noticed below, was born at Ferrara in 1471.

He was the author of Latin and Italian poems, which
were highly esteemed by his contemporaries. He was
assassinated in 1508 by some person unknown.

See Paolo Giovio, “Elogio;” Ginguen£, “Histoire Littcraire

d’ltalie.”

Strozzi, (Filippo,) an opulent Florentine merchant,
noted for his generosity, was born in 1426. He built

the magnificent Palazzo Strozzi at Florence, which is

still standing. Died in 1491.

Strozzi, (Filippo,) a Florentine statesman, born in

1488, was a son of the preceding. Though connected
with the Medici by his marriage with Clarice, niece of
Leo X., he exerted himself to deprive that family of the
chief power in Florence. After the murder of the duke
Alexander de’ Medici, and the election of Cosimo as his

successor, Strozzi became one of the leaders of an army
of French and Italian mercenaries, and marched against
the troops of Cosimo, who was assisted by the soldiers

of Charles V. The insurgents were signally defeated,

( 1 537,) and Strozzi was made prisoner, and confined for

a year in a fortress, where he committed suicide in 1538.

See Lorenzo Strozzi, “Vie de P. Strozzi,” (translated from the
Italian by Requier,) 1762; G. B. Nicolini, “Vita di F. Strozzi,”

1847 ;
“ Vita di F. Strozzi, scritta da Lorenzo Strozzi suo Figlio,”

1851 ;
“ Nouvelle Biographie G^nerale.”

Strozzi, (Filippo,) a commander, born at Venice in

1541, was a grandson of the preceding, and a son of
Piero, noticed below. He served with distinction against
the French Huguenots in the civil wars which began
about 1562, and was appointed in 1581 lieutenant-general
of the naval army by Henry III. He was killed in a
naval action against the Spaniards in 1582.

See Torzay, “Vie de P. Strozzi,” 1608; Davila, “History of
the Civil Wars of France.”

Strozzi, (Francesco di Soldo—de sol'do,) an Ital-

ian scholar, who translated Thucydides, and Xenophon’s
“ History of Greece,” into Italian, (1550.)

Strozzi, (Giambattista,) an Italian scholar and
writer, born at Florence in 1551, was a nephew of Piero,

noticed below. He was conspicuous for his generous
patronage of learning, and was the author of several
works, in prose and verse. Died in 1634.

Strozzi, (Giulio,) a Venetian poet, born about 1583,
resided at Rome, where he became papal prothono-
tary. He was the author of “ The Building of Venice,”
(“ Venezia Edificata,”) an epic poem, and other works.
Died in 1660.

Strozzi, (Leone,) a naval officer, born at Florence
in 1515, was a son of Filippo Strozzi, (1488-1538.) He
obtained command of a French fleet about 1550, and

was opposed to Andrew Doria in the Mediterranean.
Died in 1554.
Strozzi, (Niccol6,) an Italian writer, was the author

of idyls, sonnets, etc., and tragedies entitled “ Conradus”
and “David of Trebizond.” Died in 1654.

Strozzi, [Lat. Stroc'tius,] (Palla,) an Italian di-

plomatist and scholar, born at Florence in 1372. He
was a liberal patron of literature, and devoted his large
fortune to the promotion of classical studies, employing
in his house many copyists to transcribe ancient manu-
scripts. He also founded several chairs in the Univer-
sity of Florence. Having opposed the Medici, he was
banished about 1434, and settled at Padua. Died in 1462.

See Angelo Faeroni, “P. Stroctii Vita,” 1802; zEneas Syl-
vius, “ Commentarii.”

Strozzi, (Piero,) an able general, a son of Filippo
Strozzi, (1488-1538,) was born in 1500, and entered the
French army after the death of his father. In 1553 he was
sent to the defence of Sienna, then besieged by Cosimo
I.

;
but, having imprudently invaded Tuscany, he was

defeated by the Marquis of Marignano, near Lucignano,
in 1554. He was afterwards charged by the pope, Paul
IV., with the defence of Rome against the Duke of Alva.
In 1558 he assisted the Duke of Guise in the capture of
Calais, but he was killed the same year at the siege of
Thionville. He had been created marshal of France by
Henry II. about 1555.

See Brantome, “Vies des Capitaines Strangers;” Varchi,
“ Storia Fiorentina De Courcelles, “ Dictionnaire des Generaux
Fran^ais;” F. Trucchi, “ Vita e Geste di P. Strozzi,” 1847; “Nou-
velle Biographie Gendrale.”

Strozzi, (Pietro,) an Italian scholar, born at Flor-
ence about 1575, was professor of philosophy at Pisa.

He published a work on the Nestorians, entitled “ De
Origine et Dogmatibus Chaldaeorum, sive hodiernorum
Nestorianorum,” (1617.) Died about 1640.

Strozzi, (Tito Vespasiano,) an Italian scholar and
poet, born at Ferrara about 1422. He was the author
of Latin lyrics, satires, and epigrams. Fie became
president of the supreme council of Ferrara in 1485.
Died about 1508.

Strudel or Strudell, stRoo'del, (Peter,) a historical

painter, born in the Tyrol in 1680, or, as some say, in

1660. He worked in Vienna, and was patronized by
the emperor Leopold. Died in 1717.
Struensee, stRoo'en-za', (Adam,) a German theo-

logian, born at Brandenburg in 1708. He preached at

Halle, and became superintendent or bishop of Sles-

wick and Holstein in 1761. He wrote several religious

works. Died in 1791.
Struensee, von, fon stRoo'en-za', (Johann Fried-

rich,) Count, a minister of state, born at Halle in 1737,
was a son of the preceding. He studied medicine, and
practised with success at Altona. His habits are said
to have been licentious. In 1768 he became physician
to Christian VII. of Denmark, whom he attended in a
tour through Germany, France, and England. He in-

sinuated himself into the favour of Christian VII., and
of his queen, Caroline Matilda, a sister of George III.

of England. His talents and ambition enabled him to

gain an ascendency over the king, who was a man of

feeble character. He was aided in his ambitious projects

by his friend Brandt, and by the queen. He procured
the removal of Count Bernstorff in 1770, and became
prime minister. He made many innovations in political

affairs, some of which were beneficial
;
but he offended

the people by his preference of the German to the Danish
language. Prince Frederick and others formed a con-

spiracy against Struensee, who was arrested, tried, and
put to death in April, 1772.

See Falkenskiold, “Memoirs of Struensee,” (in German,) 1788

1

J. K. Host, “Struensee og hans Ministerium,” 3 vols., 1824; J.
Giessing, “Struensee,” 1848; Reverdil, “Struensee & la Cour de
Copenhague,” 1858; “Authentic Elucidation of the History of
Struensee and Brandt Dr. Munter, “ Narrative of the Conversion
and Death of Count Struensee ;” “ Nouvelle Biographie Generale ;”

“Edinburgh Review” for September, 1826, article “Danish Revo-
lutions under Count Struensee,” (by Sir James Mackintosh.)

Struensee, von, (Karl August,) brother of the

preceding, was born at Halle in 1735. Fie became in

1 757 professor of philosophy and mathematics at the
military academy of Liegnitz. His “Rudiments of

Artillery,” published in 1760, obtained for him the notice
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and patronage of Frederick the Great. It was followed

in 1771 by “Elements of Military Architecture,” esteemed
the best work on the subject that had then appeared in

Germany. After the publication of his “ Description of

the Commerce of the Principal European States,” he
was ennobled and made minister of state and president

of the board of excise. Died in 1804.

See Meusel, “Gelehrtes Deutschland;” Hirsching, “ His-
torisch-literarisches Handbuch Von Held, “Struensee, Skizze
fur Diejenigen,” etc., 1805.

Struth'ers, (John,) a Scottish poet, born in Lanark-
shire in 1776, worked at the trade of shoemaker in his

youth. Among his works is “ The Poor Man’s Sabbath,”

(1804.) Died in 1853.
Strutt, (Edward,) Baron Belper, an English peer,

born in 1801. He was chosen a Liberal member of

Parliament in 1830, and was re-elected several times.

Strutt, (Joseph,) an English antiquary and engraver,

born in Essex in 1742. He was the author of “The
Regal and Ecclesiastical Antiquities of England,” etc.,

“ Horda Angel Cynnan ; or, View of the Manners, Cus-
toms, etc. of the Inhabitants of England from the Arrival

of the Saxons,” (3 vols., 1776,) a “Biographical Diction-
ary of Engravers from the Earliest Period to the Present
Time,” (2 vols., 1786,) and “Sports and Pastimes of the

People of England,” etc., (1801.) Among his engravings
are a series of illustrations of the “Pilgrim’s Progress.”

He died in 1802, leaving several works in manuscript,

one of which, a romance, entitled “ Queen-Hoo Hall,”

was completed by Sir Walter Scott.

See the “Monthly Review” for May, 177s, and June, 1802.

Struve, stroo'veh, (Burkhard Gotthelf,) a jurist,

a son of Georg Adam, noticed below, was born at

Weimar in 1671. He studied law and history at Jena
and Helmstedt, became professor of history at Jena in

1704, and in 1730 of public and feudal law. Among his

voluminous works we may name his “ Syntagma Juris

Publici,” (1711,) “Body of German History,” (“Corpus
Historiae Germanicae,” 1730,) and “Introduction to the

History of the German Empire,” (in German.) He
also published an edition of the “ Illustres Veteres Scrip-

tores” of Pistorius, and of Freher’s “ Rerum Germani-
carum Scriptores.” Died in 1738.

See Hirsching, “ Historisch-literarisches Handbuch Lipenius,
“ Bibliotheca Juridica.”

Struve, (Friedrich Georg Wilhelm,) an eminent
German astronomer, born at Altona in April, 1793. He
was appointed director of the Observatory of Dorpat
about 1818. In 1839 he became director of a new and
magnificent observatory erected by the Russian govern-
ment at Pulkova, near Saint Petersburg. He acquired

distinction by his observations on double and multiple

stars, and published, besides other works, “Astronom-
ical Observations,” (“ Observations Astronomicas,” 8

vols., 1820-40,) “Micrometric Measurements of the

Double Stars,” (“ Stellarum duplicium Mensurae micro-

metricae,” 1827,) and “Studies of Sidereal Astronomy
on the Milky Way,” (“Etudes d’Astronomie stellaire

sur la Voie lactee,” etc., 1847.) Died in 1864.

See “ Nouvelle Biographie Generate Brockhaus, “ Conversa-
tions-Lexikon.”

Struve, (Georg Adam,) a German jurist, born at

Magdeburg in 1619. He became professor of law at Jena
in 1646, and in 1667 was appointed privy councillor to

the Duke of Weimar. Among his numerous legal works,

which had a high reputation in his time, we may name
his “ Jurisprudents Romano-Germanica forensis,” and
“Syntagma Juris Feudalis.” Died in 1692.

See B. G. Struve, “Vita G. A. Struvii,” 1705.

Struve, (Gustavus,) a German political writer and
revolutionist, born in Livonia about 1805. He took a

prominent part in the insurrection in Baden in 1848, and
became an exile in 1849. He published, besides other

works, a “ System of Political Science,” (4 vols., 1847.)

Died in 1870.

Struve, (Otto Wilhelm,) an astronomer, a son of

Friedrich Georg Wilhelm, was born at Dorpat in 1819.

He obtained the position of second astronomer at Pul-

kowa. He discovered many double stars, and computed
the movement of translation of the solar system.

Struve, von, fon stRoo'veh, (Heinrich Chris-
toph Gottfried,) a German diplomatist, born at Ratis-

bon in 1772, was employed in embassies to Hamburg,
Saint Petersburg, and other European courts. Died
in 1851.

Struys, stRois, (Jan,) a Dutch traveller, who visited

several countries of Asia, and published a narrative in

1677. Died in 1694.

Stry, van, vin stRi, (Abraham,) a skilful Dutch
painter, born at Dort in 1753, imitated A. Cuyp. He
painted landscapes, cattle, etc. Died in 1826.

Stry, van, (Jacob,) a skilful painter of landscapes and
cattle, a brother of the preceding, was born at Dort in

1756. “Many of his imitations of Albert Cuyp,” says
Bryan, “ have passed as originals of that master.” Died
in 1813.

Stryk, stRlk, [Lat. Stryk'ius,] (Samuel,) a German
jurist, born at Lenzen in 1640. He became professor

of law at Frankfort-on-the-Oder in 1672, and obtained

a chair in the University of Wittenberg in 1691. He
acquired a European reputation by his writings on law.

Died in 1710.

See Berger, “Memoria Strykii,” 1711.

Strykius. See Stryk.
Strype, strip, (John,) an English divine and biogra-

pher, born in London in 1643. Among his numerous
works are “ Memorials of the Most Renowned Father
in God, Thomas Cranmer,” etc., (1694,) “Historical

Collections relating to the Life and Acts of Bishop
Aylmer,” (1701,) “ Life and Acts of Archbishop Parker,”

( 1
71 1 ,)

“Ecclesiastical Memorials, relating chiefly to

Religion and the Reformation of it,” etc., and “Annals
of the Reformation and Establishment of Religion,” (4

vols., 1731.) Died in 1737.
Stu'art, (Alexander H. H.,) an American politician,

born at Staunton, Virginia, in 1807. He gained dis-

tinction as a lawyer, became an orator of the Whig
party, and was elected to Congress in 1841. He was
secretary of the interior from September, 1850, to March,

1853. He was loyal to the Union, until the secession

of Virginia induced him to change sides.

Stu'art, (Arabella,) born about 1575, was a daughter
of Charles Stuart, Duke of Lennox, (a brother of Lord
Darnley,) and was a cousin-german to James I. of Eng-
land. She was secretly married about 1609 to William
Seymour, against the will of the king, who imprisoned

her in the Tower. She was so harshly treated that she

became insane, and died in the Tower in September,
1615. William Seymour was afterwards made Marquis
of Hertford. Arabella Stuart was a woman of superior

talents and high spirit.

See “Life and Letters ofArabella Stuart,” by Elizabeth Cooper,
London, 1866; Gardiner, “ History of England from 1603 to 1616,”

vol. ii. chap. x. ; “Memoirs of Eminent Englishwomen,” by Louisa
S. Costello.

Stuart, (Sir Charles,) a British general, born in

1753, was a younger son of Lord Bute, the prime min-
ister. He fought against the American patriots, (1776-82,)

gained the rank of major-general in 1793, ar>d com-
manded in Corsica in 1794. He took Minorca in 1798.

Died in 1801.

Stuart, (Charles Edward,) the Pretender. See
Charles Edward.

Stuart, (Gilbert,) LL.D., a Scottish journalist and
miscellaneous writer, born at Edinburgh about 1746.

He became in 1773 associate editor of “The Edinburgh
Magazine and Review,” in which he published criti-

cisms on prominent authors, displaying great ability, but

disfigured by bitter personalities. He was afterwards

a contributor to the “Political Herald” and “English

Review,” London. Among his principal works are a

“Historical Disquisition concerning the Antiquity of

the British Constitution,” (1767,) “View of Society in

Europe in its Progress from Rudeness to Refinement,”

etc., (1768,) “ History of the Establishment of the Re-
formation of Religion in Scotland, 1517-1561,” (1780,)

and “ History of Scotland from the Establishment of

the Reformation to the Death of Queen Mary,” (1782.)

Died in 1786.

See Chambers, “ Biographical Dictionary of Eminent Scotsmen
Allibone, “ Dictionary of Authors “ Monthly Review” for Sep-

tember and October, 1782.
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Stuart, (Gilbert Charles,) an eminent American
painter, born at Narraganset, Rhode Island, in 1756.

He studied in London under West, and subsequently
executed a number of portraits, which obtained for him
a high reputation. Among these may be named that of

George III., Sir Joshua Reynolds, and John Kemble.
After his return to America he painted a portrait of

Washington, which is esteemed the beet ever taken;

also portraits of Mrs. Washington, John Adams, Jeffer-

son, Madison, and other distinguished Americans. Died
in 1828.

See the “ National Portrait-Gallery of Distinguished Americans,”
vol. i.

Stuart, (Henry Benedict,) Cardinal York, born in

1725, was a grandson of James II. of England, and a
brother of Charles Edward the Pretender. He lived

at Rome, and became a cardinal in 1747. Died in 1807.

Stuart, (James,) an English antiquary and architect,

commonly known as “Athenian Stuart,” was born in

London in 1713. He resided many years at Rome,
where he studied antiquities and the ancient languages,

and in 1750 visited Athens in company with Nicholas
Revett, also an artist. In 1762 he brought out the first

volume of the “Antiquities of Athens,” in which he
was assisted by Mr. Revett. It was received with great

favour, and a second and a third volume were published

after his death, which took place in 1788. Among his

architectural works may be named the chapel of Green-
wich Hospital.
Stuart, (James E. B.,) an American general, born in

Patrick county, Virginia, about 1833, graduated at West
Point in 1854. He became a brigadier-general of the

insurgents in September, 1861, and obtained command
of a body of cavalry. In August, 1862, he surprised

General Pope’s head-quarters at Catlett’s Station and
captured some of his private papers. In October of
that year he conducted a daring and successful raid to

Chambersburg, Pennsylvania. His cavalry covered the

retreat of General Lee after the battle of Gettysburg, July,

1863. He commanded the cavalry at the battle of the

Wilderness, in May, 1864, and was mortally wounded in a

battle against General Sheridan, at Yellow Tavern, on
the 1 2th of May in that year.

See a notice of General Stuart in “Southern Generals,” 1865;
Tenney’s “Military History of the Rebellion,” p. 779.

Stuart, (Sir John,) one of the vice-chancellors of
England, born in 1783, died in 1876.

Stuart, (John.) See Bute, Lord.
Stuart, (John,) a Scottish antiquary, born in 1751,

was professor of Greek at Aberdeen. Died in 1827.

Stuart, (Moses,) an American theologian and Con-
gregational divine, born at Wilton, Connecticut, in 1780.

He was appointed in 1809 professor of sacred literature

at Andover Theological Seminary, which post he held
for more than thirty years. He was the author of a
“Grammar of the Hebrew Language, without Points,”

(1813,) “ Letters to Dr. Channing on Religious Liberty,”

(1830,) “Hints on the Prophecies,” (1842,) “A Scrip-
tural View of the Wine Question,” (1848,) and a number
of commentaries on the Scriptures. He published in

1827 a “Commentary on the Epistle to the Hebrews,”
which, says R. W. Griswold, “continues in all countries
to be regarded as one of the noblest examples of philo-

logical theology and exegetical criticism.” (“ Prose
Writers of America.”) Died in 1852.

See Allibone, “Dictionary of Authors;” “North American
Review” for January, 1822.

Stu'art or Stew'art Family, a famous and unfor-

tunate royal family which reigned in Scotland several
centuries and in England for more than a century. The
first member of this family that became king was Robert
II., whose father was Walter, high steward of Scotland,
and whose mother was a daughter of Robert Bruce. (See
Robert II.) The last king of this dynasty was James II.,

who was deposed in 1688, after which two of his descend-
ants, styled Pretenders, attempted to ascend the throne.

(See James Francis Edward, and Charles Edward.)
“The name of the family,” says Burton, “was Allan

or Fitz-Allan ; but it had become habitual to call them
by the name of the feudal office held by them in Scot-
land, and hence Robert II. was the first of the Steward

—or, as it came to be written, the Stewart—dynasty.”
(“ History of Scotland,” vol. iii. chap, xxvi.)

See C. D. Voss, “Geschichte der Stuarts auf dem Englischen
Throne,” 4 vols., 1794-97; R. Vaughan, “Memorials of the Stuart
Dynasty,” 2 vols., 1831.

Stu'art de Rothe'say, (roth'sa,) (Charles Stu-
art,) Lord, a distinguished British diplomatist, grandson
of Lord Bute, was born in 1779. He was sent in 1810
as minister-plenipotentiary to Portugal, and for his ser-

vices on this occasion obtained from the prince-regent the

grand cross of the order of the Bath. The King of Por-
tugal also made him a grandee of that kingdom. He was
afterwards successively minister at Paris, the Hague,
and Saint Petersburg. In 1828 he was raised to the peer-

age, with the title of Stuart de Rothesay. Died in 1845.
Stubbe, stub, (Henry,) an English writer and

scholar, born in Lincolnshire in 1631. He joined the

party of Cromwell during the civil war, and wrote “ A
Vindication of Sir Harry Vane,” “ Light shining out
of Darkness, with an Apology for the Quakers,” and
other works. After the restoration he went over to the

royalists, and published numerous attacks on his former
friends. He was accidentally drowned in 1676.

Stubbe, (John.) See Stubbs, (John.)
Stubbs, (George,) an English painter, born at Liver-

pool in 1724, was distinguished for his knowledge of
anatomy. He excelled in delineating animals, par-

ticularly horses. He published in 1766 a treatise “ On
the Anatomy of the Horse.” His picture of “The
Grosvenor Hunt” is esteemed one of his master-pieces.
Died in 1806.

Stubbs or Stubbe, (John,) an English lawyer and
Puritan, born about 1540. Having written a pamphlet
against Queen Elizabeth’s marriage with the Duke of
Anjou, his right hand was amputated by order of the
queen.

Stubbs, (William,) an English writer and bishop,
was born at Knaresborough in 1825. In 1866 he was
appointed regius professor of modern history at Oxford,
in 1879 he became a canon of St. Paul’s, and in 1884
bishop of Chester. Among his va’uable contributions to

our know edge <f Engli h antiquities are “ Select Char-
ters,” and his “Constitutional History of England.”
Stuck, (Johann Wilhelm,) a Swiss scholar and

antiquary, boin at Zurich about 1550, died in 1607.

Studer, (Bernhard,) a Swiss savant, bom at Buren-
on-the-Aar in 1794, became professor of geology at

Berne. He published several scientific works.

Stuerbout, (Dierick,) one of the earl est Dutch
painters, sometimes called Dirk van Haarlem, was
horn in that town. He lived about 1450-70. There
are two pictu es by him in the royal collection at the
Hague, representing incidents in the life of the emperor
Otho IH.

Stuhr, stooR, (Peter Feddersen,) a Danish writer,

born at Flensborg in 1787, published a number of philo-

sophical and historical works. Died in 1851.

Stuke'ley, (William,) M.D., *n English divine, an-

tiquary, and physician, born in Lincolnshire in 1687.
Having practised medicine for a time with great reputa-

tion and success, he took holy orders, and in 1747
obtained the rectory of Saint George the Martyr, in Lon-
don. He was the author of “Itinerarium Curiosum, or

an Account of the Antiquities, etc. observed in Travels
through Great Britain,” (1724,) “Palaeographia Britan-

nica, or Discourses on Antiquities in Britain,” (1743-54,)
“ Some Account of the Medallic History of Marcus
Aurelius Valerius Carausius, Emperor of Britain,”

(! 757-59,) and other valuable antiquarian works; also

a collection of sermons, entitled “ Palaeographia Sacra,”

(1760-63.) Died in 1765.
Stiiler or Stueler, stii'ler, (August,) a German

architect, born in Berlin in 1800, was one of the most
distinguished pupils of Schinkel. Among his greatest

works are the new museum at Berlin, and the Exchange
at Frankfort-on-the-Main.
Sturdza. See Stoordza.
Sture, stoo'reh, (Sten,) called the Elder, a Swed-

ish statesman, related to the royal family of Sweden.
On the death of Charles VIII., in 1470, he became re-

gent of the kingdom, which he defended with signal
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ability against the attempts of the Danes and the Rus-
sians. Died in 1504.

See Geijer, “Areminne ofver S. Sture,” 1803.

Sture, (Sten,) the Younger, son of Svante Sture,

noticed below, succeeded his father as regent in 1512.

He was distinguished for his courage and ability, and
for a time successfully resisted the encroachments of

Denmark, but he was mortally wounded in the battle

near Jdnkoping, in 1520.

See Silfverstolpe, “Areminne ofver S. Sture,” 1791.

Sture, (Svante,) became Regent of Sweden on the

death of Sten Sture the Elder, in 1504. Died in 1512.

Sturge, sturj, (Joseph,) an English philanthropist,

born at Elberton, Gloucestershire, in 1793, was a member
of the Society of Friends. He became a corn-factor

at Bewdley, from which he removed to Birmingham in

1822. By his probity, energy, and moral courage he
acquired much influence. He was one of the first in

England to advocate the immediate abolition of slavery,

and he became a prominent leader of the anti-slavery

movement. In 1836 he visited the West Indies, and
collected evidence against the slaveholders. He per-

formed an anti-slavery mission to the United States

in 1841. After his return he co-operated actively with

Cobden and Bright in the anti-corn-law movement.
Died in 1859.

See Henry Richard, “ Memoir of Joseph Sturge,” 1S64.

Sturgeon, (William,) an English electrician, born
in Lancashire in 1783. He learned the trade of shoe-

maker, and served a number of years in the royal artil-

lery. He invented or improved an electro-magnetic

machine, and wrote several treatises on electro-magnet-

ism. Died at Manchester in 1850.

Stur'ges, (John,) an English divine, was prebendary
of Winchester. He published “ Discourses on the Evi-

dence of Natural and Revealed Religion,” and was en-

gaged in a controversy with Dr. Milner. Died in 1807.

Stur'gis, (Samuel D.,) an American general, born at

Shippensburg, Pennsylvania, in 1822, graduated at West
Point in 1846. He obtained the rank of major in May,
1861, and succeeded to the command of the army at

Wilson’s Creek when General Lyon was killed, August
10 of that year. He commanded an army which was
defeated at Guntown, Mississippi, June 10, 1864.

Sturleson. See Snorro-Sturlf.son.
Sturm, stooRm, or Sturme, first abbot of Fulda,

was born in Bavaria about 715 A.D. He founded about

744 the monastery of Fulda, which became a famous
seat of learning. Died in 780.

Sturm, stooRm, (Christoph Christian,) a Ger-
man moralist and preacher, born at Augsburg in 1740.

He preached at Magdeburg and Hamburg, and wrote
a number of popular religious works, among which was
“Meditations on the Works of God in the Kingdom
of Nature,” (2 vols., 1772-97.) Died in 1786.

See Feddersen, “Leben und Charakter des Hauptpastors C.
C. Sturm,” 1786; Hirsching, “ Historisch-literarisches Hand-
buch.”

Sturm, stooRm or stiiRm, (Jacques Charles Fran-
cois,) an excellent Swiss mathematician, born at Geneva
in September, 1803. He was a tutor to the son of

Madame de Stael, with whom he visited Paris in 1823.

In 1827 Sturm and his friend Colladon obtained the

grand prize of mathematics proposed by the Academy of

Sciences in Paris for the best memoir on the compres-
sion of liquids. He discovered in 1829 the celebrated

theorem which completes the resolution of numerical
equations by determining the number of real roots which
are included between given limits. This is known as
“ Sturm’s theorem.” He became professor of mathe-
matics at the College Rollin in 1830, a member of the

Institute in 1836, and professor of analysis at the Poly-

technic School in 1840. Died in 1855.

See “Nouvelle Biographie Generate.

”

Sturm, (Jakob,) an eminent German statesman and
Reformer, born at Strasburg in 1489. He became in

early life a convert to the doctrines of Luther, and was
chosen mayor or chief magistrate of Strasburg in 1526.

His learning and wisdom were such that he was regarded
as an oracle by his fellow-citizens. It is stated that he

was sent ninety-one times on missions to various courts,

between 1525 and 1552. Died in 1553.
See Haag, “La Fiance protestante.”

Sturm, [Lat. Stur'mius,] (Johann,) an eminent
scholar and teacher, surnamed “ the German Cicero,”
was born at Schleiden in 1507. He became in 1538 rector

of the gymnasium at Strasburg, which, under his direc-

tion, attained a very high reputation. He published an
edition of Cicero, (9 vols., 1557 et seq.,) a number of
translations from the Latin, ar.d several original works
in that language : among these we may name “On the
Proper Opening of Schools of Learning,” (“ De Litera-

rum Ludis recte Aperiendis,” 1538,) and “On the Uni-
versal Method of Rhetorical Elocution,” (“De universa
Ratione Elocutionis Rhetoricse,” 1576.) Died in 1589.

See Bayle, “Historical and Critical Dictionary;” Nic£kon,
“Memoires:” M. Adam, “Vitae Germanorum Philosophorum ;”

“Nouvelle Biographie G^n^rale.”

Sturm, (Johann Christoph,) a German philosopher

and mathematician, born in Bavaria in 1635. Having
graduated at Jena, he became professor of mathematics
at Altdorf in 1669. He translated into Latin Bockler’s

“Hydraulic Architecture,” and published several valua-

ble works on mathematics and physical science. Died
in 1703.
Sturm, (Leonhard Christoph,) an architect, a son

of the preceding, was born at Altdorf in 1669. He
wrote a “Treatise on Military Architecture,” and other
similar works. Died in 1719.
Sturmer or Stuermer, stiiR'mer, (Bartholomaus,)

Count, son of Ignaz, noticed below, was born at Con-
stantinople in 1787, and was educated at Vienna. He
was consul-general to the United States in 1818, and in

1834 appointed internuncio at Constantinople.
Sturmer or Stuermer, (Ignaz,) Baron, a German

diplomatist and Oriental scholar, born at Vienna in 1752.

He was appointed in 1789 court interpreter, and in 1802
internuncio at the Porte, and magnate of Hungary in

1820. Died in 1829.

Sturmius. See Sturm, (Johann.)
Sturt, (John,) an English engraver, born in London

in 1658, was celebrated for his exquisite illustrations of

the “ Book of Common Prayer.” Died in 1730.

Sturtzenbecher, stooRts'en-bSk'er. (Oscar Pat-
rick,) a Swedish writer and liberal politician, born at

Stockholm in 1811.

Sturz, stooRts, (Friedrich Wilhelm,) a German
scholar, born near Freiberg in 1762, published editions

of Empedocles, the fragments of Hellanicus, and of other

Greek writers. Died in 1832.

Sturz, (Helfreich Peter,) a German writer, born at

Darmstadt in 1736, was a friend of Klopstock, and was
patronized by Count Bernstorff. His principal works
are “Recollections of the Life of Bernstorff,” and “Let-
ters of a Traveller.” Died in 1779.

Strive or Stueve, stiffveh,(Johann Karl Bertram,)
a German jurist, born at Osnabriick in 1798, filled several

offices under the government, and wrote a number of

political treatises.

Stuven, stoo'ven, (Ernst,) a German flower-painter,

born at Hamburg in 1657 ;
died in 1712.

Stuyvesant, stffve-sant, (Peter,) the last Dutch
Governor of the New Netherlands, (New York,) was
born about 1602. He was appointed governor or di-

rector-general about 1645. He had previously served

in the West Indies, and lost a leg in battle. In 1655
he conquered a Swedish colony on the Delaware River.

His administration was vigorous and rather arbitrary.

New Amsterdam was attacked by an English fleet, to

which Governor Stuyvesant surrendered in September,

1664. He died at New York in 1682. Peter Stuyvesant

forms a conspicuous character in Irving’s humorous
work entitled “History of New York, by Diedrich

Knickerbocker.”
Style, (William,) an English law-writer, born in

1603. He published “ Reports,” (1658.) Died in 1679.

Stylites. See Simeon Stylites.
Styx, [Gr. 2 rf>f,] a personage of classic mythology,

was said to be a daughter of Oceanus and Tethys, the

wife of Pallas, and the mother of Victory, (Nice,) Power,

(Cratos,) and Zelus. She is a personification of a cele-
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brated river of Hades. The poets feigned that the gods
in taking a solemn oath used to swear by Styx, and if

they violated such an oath they were deprived of nectar

for nine years.

Suabedissen, soo'ii-beh-dis'sen, (David Theodor
August,) a German philosophical writer, bom at Mel-
sungen in 1773 ; died in 1835.
Sualem, (Renkin.) See Rannequin.
Suard, su'Sr', (Jean Baptiste Antoine,) a French

journalist and litterateur, born at Besai^on in 1734.
He was successively associate editor of the “Gazette de
France,” and editor of the political journals entitled
“ Les Independants” and “Le Publiciste.” He trans-

lated into French Robertson’s “ History of Charles V.,”

and published, among other works, “ Literary Miscel-

lanies,” (5 vols., 1805,) and “Lettres de l’Anonyme de
Vaugirard,” a witty and satirical production, which ob-

tained great and deserved popularity. He also made
numerous valuable contributions to the “ Biographie
Universelle.” He was chosen a member of the French
Academy in 1772, and afterwards became perpetual
secretary of that institution. Died in 1817.

See C. Nisard, “Memoires et Correspondance Litteraire sur
Suard,” 1839; Garat, “Historical Memoirs of M. Suard;” P£-
RENNks, “filoge de Suard,” 1841; “Nouvelle Biographie Gend-
rale.”

Suard, Madame, the wife of the preceding, was born
at Lille in 1750, and was a sister of Charles J. Panc-
koucke the author. She wrote, besides other works,
“Memoirs of M. Suard,” (“ Essai de Memoires sur M.
Suard,” 1820.) Died in 1830.

Suares, su't'rSss', (Joseph Marie,) a French anti-

quary, born at Avignon in 1599, became Bishop of

Vaison in 1633. He wrote numerous antiquarian works.
Died at Rome in 1677.
Suaresius. See Suarez.
Suarez, swil'rgth, [Lat. Suare'sius,] (Francis,) a

earned and eloquent Spanish Jesuit and theologian,

born at Granada in 1548. He became successively pro-

fessor of divinity at Valladolid, Rome, Alcala, and Coim-
bra. Among his principal works is his “ Defensio Fidei

Catholicae,” etc., (1613,) being designed as a refutation

of the oath of allegiance exacted by James I. of England
from his subjects, and a “Treatise on Laws.” Died
about 1615.

See Deschamps, “Vita Fr. Suaresii,” 1671; “Nouvelle Biogra-
phie Generale.”

Suavius, swi've-us, or Suterman, soo'ter-mSiV,

(Lambert,) sometimes called Schwab, a Flemish en-

graver, born at Liege, flourished about 1550. He
engraved his own designs, and others. Died about 1565.
Subervie, sii'bSR've', (Jacques Gervais—zhgR'vV,)

Baron, a French general, born at Lectoure in 1776. He
served as general of brigade in Spain, (1 808-11,) and
in Russia in 1812. He became a general of division

in 1814, and fought at Waterloo. He was republican
minister of war from February 25 to March 19, 1848.

Died in 1856.

See Alexandre Thierry, “ Le General Subervie,” 1856 ;
“ Nou-

velle Biographie Generale.”

Sublet, sii'bli', (Franqois,) a French minister of
state, born about 1580. He was secretary of war from
1636 till 1643. Died in 1645.
Subleyras, su'bli'ris', (Pierre,) a French painter,

born at Uzes in 1699. He resided many years in Rome,
where he was patronized by Pope Benedict XIV. Among
his master-pieces are “Saint Basil celebrating Mass in

the Presence of the Emperor Valens,” and “ Saint
Benedict restoring a Child to Life.” Died in 1749.
Subow. See Zoobof.
Subtermans. See Sustermans.
Suchet, sii'shi', (Louis Gabriel,) Duke of Albufera,

a celebrated French marshal, born at Lyons in March,
1770. He served in the Italian campaign of 1796, and
obtained the rank of general of brigade for his distin-
guished bravery at the battle of Neumark, (1797.) Ap-
pointed in 1799 general of division under Massena, he
successfully opposed the Austrians under General Melas,
and made a diversion in favour of Massena, then besieged
at Genoa, (1800.) After the battle of Marengo, in which
he took a prominent part, he was made governor of

Genoa and commander of the centre of the army of
Italy. He successively defeated the Austrians at Poz-
zolo, Borghetto, Verona, and Montebello, and in 1805
commanded the left wing of Marshal Lannes’s division

or corps in the battle of Austerlitz. Having been created
by Napoleon a count of the empire, he W'as appointed
in 1808 to the command of a division of the army of
Spain. In this post, by his brilliant successes at Lerida,
Mequinanza, (1810,) Tortosa, (1811,) and Tarragona,
( 1 8 1 1,) he won the highest reputation as a brave officer

and an able disciplinarian and tactician. He was made
a marshal of France in 1811. His subsequent victories

at Murviedro, Valencia, and Albufera were rewarded
by Napoleon with a large domain, and the title of Duke
of Albufera. After the restoration of the Bourbons he
was deprived of the greater part of his honours

;
but the

title of peer was restored to him by Louis XVIII. in

1819. He died in 1826, leaving “Memoirs of the War
in Spain,” (1829.) It is stated that Napoleon estimated
his ability higher than that of any other of his marshals
except Massena.

See Bolo, “Notice sur le Mareclial Suchet,” 1826; Barrault-
Roullon, “Le Mardchal Suchet,” 1854; De Courcelles, “ Dic-
tionnaire des Generaux Franfais

“

N ouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Suchtelen, suK'teh-lgn', (Jan Pieter,) Count, a
Dutch general and diplomatist, born in Oberyssel in

1759, entered the Russian service, and distinguished
himself at the capture of Sweaborg, (1789.) Died in 1836.
Suck'ling, (Sir John,) an English poet, born in

Middlesex about 1608. He studied at Trinity College,

Cambridge, and, after travelling on the continent, served
for a time in the army of Gustavus Adolphus, King of
Sweden. He subsequently became celebrated as a wit

at the court of Charles I. In 1640 he was elected to the

Long Parliament for Bramber, but, having joined in the

conspiracy to rescue the Earl of Strafford from the
Tower, in 1641, he was compelled to take refuge in

France, where he died about 1642. His reputation rests

chiefly on his lyric poems
;
but he also wrote several

dramas and satires, and a treatise entitled “ An Account
of Religion by Reason.” “ His style,” says Hazlitt, “is

almost entirely free from the charge of pedantry and
affectation. His compositions are almost all of them
short and lively effusions of wit and gallantry, written

in a familiar but spirited style.”

See Hazlitt, “Comic Writers;” “Retrospective Review,” vol.

ix., (1824.)

Suckow, sook'ko, (Karl Adolf,) a German novelist,

born at Miinsterberg, in Silesia, in 1802, has written

under the pseudonym of Posgaru. Died in 1847.

Sucre, de, d& soo'kRi, (Antonio Jos£,) a South
American patriot and general, born at Cumana in 1793,
fought under Bolivar, and in 1819 was made a brigadier-

general. He defeated the Spaniards at Pichincha in

1822, and in 1824, having succeeded Bolivar as com-
mander-in-chief, gained a signal victory over the royal-

ists at Ayacucho, by which the country was delivered

from the Spanish yoke. He was created grand marshal
of Ayacucho by Bolivar, and in 1825 chosen President

of Bolivia. He was elected to the Constituent Congress
from Quito in 1830. He was assassinated soon after, at

the instigation, it is supposed, of General Ovando.
Sudhodana, soo-d’ho'da-na, a Hindoo prince, the

father of Gautama, (which see.)

Sudra or Suder. See Soodra.
Sudre, siidR, (Jean Pierre,) a French lithographer,

born at Alby in 1783. He produced lithographs of

several works of Raphael and Ingres. He gained a
medal of the first class in 1834.
Sue, sii, (Eugene,) a popular French novelist, born

in Paris in 1804, was a son of Jean Joseph Sue, (1760-

1830.) He was named in honour of Eugene de Beau-
harnais, son of the empress Josephine, who was his

sponsor. Having studied medicine, he accompanied
the French army into Spain in 1823 as military surgeon.
On the death of his father, from whom he inherited a
large fortune, he studied painting for a time under
Gudin ; but he soon renounced this art for literature,

and published several tales of sea-life, entitled “ Kernock
le Pirate,” (1830,) “ Plick et Plock,” (1831,) “ Atar Gull,”
“La Salamandre,” (1832,) and “La Vigie de Koatven,”
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(1833.) Encouraged by the success of these productions,
he brought out in the Paris feuilletons a series of his-

torical romances, among which we may name “ Latreau-
monte,” “Jean Cavalier,” “ Le Vicomte de Letorieres,”

and “ Le Commandeur de Malte.” He next published
in rapid succession his “ Mathilde,” “ Therese Dunoyer,”
“Mysteres de Paris,” (1842,) and “ Le Juif errant,”

(“TheWandering Jew,” 1846.) These romances, in which
Sue has unveiled the most revolting forms of vice, and
for the most part represented wickedness triumphant,
obtained great popularity, and were translated into the

principal European languages. He was elected in 1850
a member of the Assemblee Nationale. Died in 1857.

See G. Planche, “ Portraits Litteraires Qu^rard, “ I.a France
Litteraire ;” “ Nouvelle Biographie Generale ;” “Foreign Quarterly
Review” for July, 183S, and July, 1842.

Sue, (Jean,) a French surgeon and writer, born in

Var in 1699. He practised in Paris. Died in 1762.

Sue, (Jean Joseph,) a French writer on anatomy and
surgery, born in 1710, was a brother of the preceding.

He lectured on anatomy in Paris, where he died in 1792.

See “Biographie Medicale.”

Sue, (Jean Joseph,) a surgeon, a son of the preceding,
was born in Paris in 1760. He wrote “Physiological
Researches on Vitality,” (1798,) and other works. He
became consulting physician to the king in 1824. Died
in 1830.

Sue, (Pierre,) a learned surgeon, born in Paris in

1739, was a son of Jean Sue, noticed above. He pub-
lished numerous works on surgery and medicine, which
are commended. Died in 1816.

See “ Biographie Medicale.”

Sueno. See Aagesen and Sweyn.
Suenon, the French for Sweyn, King of Denmark.

(See Sweyn.)
Suetone. See Suetonius.
Sue-to'ui-us,

[
Fr. Suetone, sii-i'ton',] (Caius

Tranquillus,) an eminent Latin historian, born about

70 A.D., was a son of a military tribune. He was a friend

of Pliny the Younger, who wrote to Suetonius several

letters, which are extant. He practised law, and was
versed in various departments of learning. In the reign

of Hadrian he obtained the office of magister epistolarum,

or secretary, but he did not keep it long. Pliny the

Younger speaks in high terms of his integrity and learn-

ing. Suetonius wrote, besides numerous works which
are lost, “The Lives of the Twelve Caesars,” (“Vitae

Caesarum,” which is highly prized, and appears to be
impartial. The subjects of this work are the twelve

emperors from Julius Caesar to Domitian inclusive,

whose private lives and vices he exposes, with copious
details. Saint Jerome says pithily of Suetonius, “ that

he wrote of the emperors with the same freedom that

they themselves lived,” (“ pari libertate ac ipsi vixerunt.”)

His work is rather anecdotical than historical. There
are extant two other works ascribed to him,—namely,

“On Illustrious Grammarians,” (“ De Grammaticis il-

lustribus,”) and “On Celebrated Orators,” (“ De Claris

Rhetoribus.”)

See A. Krause, “De Suetonii Fontibus,” etc., 1831; D. W.
Moller, “Disputatio circularis de C. Suetonio,” 1685; Bayle,
“ Historical and Critical Dictionary;” “ Nouvelle Biographie Gene-
rale.”

Sue-to'm-us Fau-ll'nus, a Roman general, served
in Mauritania in 42 a.d. He was appointed commander
of Nero’s army in Britain in 59, and defeated the natives

commanded by Boadicea. Died after 70 a.d.

Su'ett, (Richard,) a celebrated English comedian,
born in London

;
died in 1805.

Sueur, Le, (Eustache.) See Le Sueur.
Sueur, Le, (Hubert.) See Sceur.
Sueur, Le, (Jean FRANgois.) See Le Sueur.
Suffee, (King of Persia.) See Sefee.
Suf'field, (Henry Harbord,) an English statesman,

born in 1781, was elected in 1820 a member of Parlia-

ment for Shaftesbury. He was an advocate of the abo-
lition of colonial slavery, and of other important reforms.

Died in 1835.
Suffolk, Duke of. See Brandon, (Charles.)
Suffolk, suf'fok, (Michael de la Pole,) first Earl

of, an English statesman, who served in the army under

Edward III. He became lord chancellor in March, 1383,
was created Earl of Suffolk in August, 1386, and removed
in October of that year. Died in 1389.

Suffolk, (William de la Pole,) Duke of, was lord
high admiral of England. He commanded at the siege
of Orleans, in 1429, and was defeated by Joan of Arc.
He was beheaded, on a charge of treason, in 1450.

Suffren, suTrSn', (Jean,) a French Jesuit, born in

Provence in 1565. He was for many years confessor to
the queen Marie de Medicis. He wrote “ The Christian
Year,” (“ Annee chretienne,” 1641.) Died in 1641.
Suffren Saint-Tropez, de, deh suTr6n' sJn tRo'pi',)

(Pierre Andr£,) a distinguished French naval com-
mander, born in Provence in 1726. Soon after his en-
tering the naval service he became a member of the
Maltese order, from which he received the honorary
title of Bailli. He accompanied Count d’Estaing to

America in 1778, and, being subsequently appointed to

a command under Don Luis de Cordova, took twelve
merchant-ships from the British, (1780.) In 1781 he
defeated the British commodore Johnstone near the

Cape Verd Islands. He was made a vice-admiral in

1784. Died in 1788.

See Trublet, “ Essai historique sur la Vie et les Campagnes
da Bailli de Suffren;” Hennequin, ‘‘Essai historique sur la Vie
et les Campagnes du Bailli de Suffren,” 1S24 ; Cunat, “ Histoire du
Bailli de Suffren,” 1852; ‘‘Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Sugden. See Saint Leonard’s.
Suger, sii'zhi', Abbe of Saint-Denis, an able and

powerful French statesman, born about 1085. He was
chosen Abbe of Saint-Denis about 1122, and became the

favourite counsellor and chief minister of Louis VL
His influence was equally great in the reign of Louis
VII., and his administration was beneficent to the peo-
ple. Died in 1152.

See Baudier, “ Histoire de l’Admmistration de l’Abbe Suger,”
1645; Gervaise, “Histoire de Suger,” 3 vols., 1721; A. Nette-
ment, “Histoire de Suger,” 1S42 ; F. Combes, “Suger et son
Miniature,” 1853; “Nouvelle Biographie G^n^rale.”

Sugny. See Servan de Sugny.
Sugriva, soo-gree'va, [i.e. “ handsome-necked,” from

the Sanscrit su, “ handsome,” and griva, “ neck,”] in the

Hindoo mythology, the name of a monkey chief, the son
of Surya, (or the Sun,) and the next in rank among the

monkeys to Hanuman, and, like the last-named hero, a
great favourite with Rama. (See Hanuman.)
Suhm, soom, (Peder Frederik,) an eminent Danish

historian and miscellaneous writer, born at Copenhagen
in 1728, was a son of Ulrich Friedrich, noticed below.

He devoted himself to the study of philology, Northern
antiquities, etc., and published “ On the Origin of the

Northern Nations,” (2 vols., 1770,) “Odin, or the My-
thology of Northern Paganism,” (1771,) “ History of the

Migration of the Northern Nations,” (2 vols., 1773,)
“Critical History of Denmark in the Time of the Pa-
gans,” (4 vols., 1781,) and “ History of Denmark to the

Year 1319,” (11 vols., 1812.) He was also the author of
“ Idyls,” and several tales and romances, which enjoy a

high reputation. Died in 1798.

See Rasmus Nyerup, “Udsigt over P. F. Sulims Levnet og
Skrifter,” 1798; R. Nyerup, “Suhmiana,” 1799; “Nouvelle Bio-

graphie Gendrale.”

Suhm, von, fon soom or zoom, (Ulrich Friedrich,)
an intimate friend of Frederick the Great of Prussia, was
born at Dresden in 1691. His “Familiar and Friendly

Correspondence with Frederick II.” (in French) was
published after the king’s death. Died in 1740.

Suicer, swit'ser, or Schweitzer, shtUt'ser, (Jo-

hann Caspar,) a Swiss scholar and theologian, born at

Zurich in 1620, became professor of Greek and Hebrew
in the university of his native city. His principal work
is entitled “Ecclesiastical Thesaurus of the Writings
of the Greek Fathers,” (“Thesaurus Ecclesiasticus e

Patribus Graecis,” etc., 2 vols., 1682.) Died in 1684.

Suicer, (Johann Heinrich,) son of the preceding,

was born at Zurich in 1644. He succeeded his father in

the chair of Greek and Hebrew in 1683, and published

a “Compendium of the Aristotelico-Cartesian Philoso-

phy,” and other works, in Latin. Died in 1705.

Su'i-das, [Gr. Sowdaf,] a Greek grammarian and
lexicographer, supposed to have flourished about the

tenth century. Nothing is known of him, except that
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he compiled a Lexicon or encyclopaedia of biography,

literature, geography, etc. This work, though defective

in plan and not accurately executed, is highly prized, as

a contribution to the literary history of antiquity, and
contains many valuable extracts from writers whose
works are lost. A good edition of this Lexicon was
published by T. Gaisford, Oxford, (3 vols., 1834.)

See Fabricius, “Bibliotheca Grreca;” Muller, “Programma
de Suida,” 1796.

Suidger. See Clement II.

Suintila, swin'ti-la, became King of the Visigoths in

Spain in 621 a.d. Died about 630.

Suleau, siiffo', (Francois Louis,) a French royalist

and pamphleteer, born in 1757. He was massacred by
the mob of Paris in August, 1792.

Suleyman. See Solyman and Soliman.
Sul'i-van, (Sir Richard Joseph,) an Irish writer,

and member of Parliament for Seaford, published “ A
View of Nature, in Letters to a Traveller among the

Alps,” and other works. Died in 1806.

Sulkowski, sool-kov'skee, (Anton Paul,) Prince,
a Polish general, born at Lissa in 1785, served with dis-

tinction in Napoleon’s army, and was made a general of

division in 1812. Died in 1836.

Sulkowski, (Josef,) a relative of the preceding,

entered the French service, and, having accompanied
Napoleon to Egypt as adjutant, was killed in the insur-

rection at Cairo in 1798. He wrote “ Historical, Political,

and Military Memoirs of the Polish Revolutions,” etc.

Sul'la or Syl'la, (Faustus Cornelius,) a son of

the dictator, was born about 88 B.c. He served under
Pompey in Asia, and was the first to mount the wall of

the Temple at Jerusalem, in 63. He was a partisan of

the senate in the civil war, fought at Pharsalia, 48 B.c.,

and at Thapsus, in 46. Having been taken prisoner,

he was murdered by the soldiers of Caesar in 46 B.c.

Sulla or Sylla, [It. Silla, sJil'li,] (Lucius Cor-
nelius,) surnamed Felix, (the “Fortunate,”) a famous
Roman general, born in 138 B.c., was of a patrician

family. Though addicted to pleasure, and though his

favourite companions are said to have been actors,

buffoons, and mimics, he early gave indications of un-

common powers, and was particularly distinguished by
the art he possessed of reading the various characters

of men. He obtained the office of quaestor in 107 B.c.,

and served under Marius against Jugurtha, who was be-

trayed by Bocchus into the power of the Romans. Sulla

took a prominent part in the capture of Jugurtha, and
shared with Marius the credit of that achievement. In

104 he was employed as legate of Marius in the war
against the Cimbri and Teutones. He joined the army
of L. Catulus in 102, and gave proof of great military

talents. His personal qualities were eminently adapted
to render a general popular with his soldiers. Having
been elected praetor in 93 B.c., he was sent the next

year to Cilicia, and restored Ariobarzanes to the throne
of Cappadocia.

In the year 91 began the Social war, in which, says

Plutarch, “ Sulla performed so many memorable things

that the citizens looked upon him as a great general,

his friends as the greatest in the world, and his enemies
as the most fortunate.” Sulla became the leader of the

aristocratic party, was elected consul for 88 B.C., and
obtained from the senate the command of the war
against Mithridates, which command was also coveted
by his rival Marius. A violent contest arose between
these two leaders, which was the beginning of a great

civil war. Sulla marched with an army against Rome,
and Marius escaped to Africa, leaving his enemy master
of the capital. Sulla departed from Rome early in 87 B.c.,

and commenced the war against Mithridates by an attack

on Athens, which he took, after a long siege, in March,
86 B.c. The Athenians were treated with great cruelty

by the victor on this occasion. Sulla gained a decisive

victory over Archelaus, a general of Mithridates, at Chse-

ronea, and again at Orchomenus, in 85 B.C., after which
he crossed the Hellespont. In the mean time the Marian
party had recovered possession of Rome, and had mas-
sacred many partisans of Sulla. He concluded a peace
with Mithridates, extorted large sums of money from
the Orientals, and returned, with his army of veterans,

to Italy, where he arrived in the spring of 83, and re-

newed the civil war. The popular party had a larger

army than that of Sulla, but had no able generals. Sulla

defeated Norbantis near Capua in the year 83, and young
Marius at Sacriportus in 82 B.c. He then became master
of Rome, massacred his opponents and prisoners by
thousands, and gained a victory over the Samnites and
Lucanians near Rome. He made a list of his enemies,
whom he outlawed, and called this list a Proscriptio.

This was the first instance of a proscription among the

Romans. Sulla was appointed dictator for an unlimited

time, and made important changes in the constitution,

tending to increase the power of the senate and aris-

tocracy and to destroy the authority of the tribunes of

the people. He also made reforms in the criminal law,

which were more enduring than the changes just men-
tioned. He resigned the dictatorship in 79, and died

in 78 B.C.

see Plutarch, “ Li fe ofSulla

D

rumann, “ Ge<chichteRoms,”
vol. ii.

; J. A. Hartmann, “ Dissertatio de Sulla,” 1727.

Sulla, (Publius Cornelius,) a Roman patrician,

was a great-gram,father of the dictator Sulla. He was
•prastor urbanus in 212 B.C., and presided over the Ludi
Apollinares, then first instituted. His son, of the same
names, was prae'or in 186 B.c.

Sulla, (Publius Cornelius,) a nephew of the dic-

(ator Sulla. He was probably an accomplice of Catiline,

but after a trial, in which he was defended by Cicero, he
was acquitted. He fought for Caesar in the cival war,

. nd commanded the right wing at Pharsalia, 48 B.C.

Died in 45 B.C.

Sullivan, (Arthur Seymour,) a musical composer,
born in London in 1842. He studied under Bennett
and Goss, and a terwards for three years at the Leipsig

Conservatorium. He was principal of the National
Training School f< r Music, 1876-1381, and was knighted

by the Queen in 1883. He has written many successful

oratorios and cantatas for the musical festivals, but is

best known by his popular operas, “Cox and Box,”
(1866,1 “Trial by Jury,” (1875,) “ H.M.S. Pinafore,”

(1878,) “ The Pirates of Penzance,” ( 1879,) “Patience,”

(1881,) “I' lanthe,” (1882,) and “ The Mikado.”
Sullivan, (Barry,) an English tragedian, was born

at Birmingham in 1824.

SuFlI-van, (George,) LL.D., son of General Sulli-

van, noticed below, was born at Durham, New Hamp-
shire, in 1774. He attained a high reputation as a jurist,

and rose to be attorney-general of his native State in

1805. Died in 1838.

Sullivan, (James,) a brother of General Sullivan, was
born at Berwick, Maine, in 1744. He became attorney-

general of Massachusetts in 1790, and was twice elected

Governor of that State. He wrote a “ History of the

District of Maine,” and other works. Died in 1808.

See a “Life of James Sullivan,” by T. C. Amory, 1859.

Sullivan, (John,) an American general of the Revo-
lution, was born at Berwick, Maine, in 1740. He was
present at the battles of Trenton and Princeton, and led

the right wing at the battle of Brandywine. He was after-

wards appointed attorney-general of New Hampshire,

and thrice elected President of that State. His life is

included in Sparks’s “American Biography.” Died in

1795 -

Sullivan, (John L.,) an engineer and physician, born

at Saco, in Maine, in 1777, was a son of James, noticed

above. He invented the steam tow-boat about 1814. It

is stated that he made discoveries in medicine and
surgery.

Sullivan, (William,) LL.D., a son of James Sullivan,

noticed above, was born at Saco, Maine, in 1774. He was
the author of “Familiar Letters on Public Characters

and Events from 1783 to 1815,” “The Public Men of

the Revolution,” and other works. Died in 1839.

Sully, sul'll, [Fr. pron. siiffe',] (Maximilien de Be-
thune—deh biffin/,) Due de, and Baron de Rosny, a

French statesman of great merit and celebrity, was born

at Rosny, near Mantes, in December, 1560. He was a

son of Franjois, Baron de Rosny, who was a Protestant,

and who presented Maximilien to Henry of Navarre in

1571. He was a student in Paris when the Massacre of

Saint Bartholomew occurred. In 1575 he entered the
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service of Henry of Navarre, whom he accompanied in

his escape from Paris and his perilous enterprises which
followed. By his courage, prudence, and immutable
fidelity he gained the friendship of Henry, who appointed

him a councillor of Navarre in 1580. He married Anne
de Courtenay in 1583. In 1587 he contributed to the

victory at Coutras, where he directed the artillery. He
received several wounds at the battle of Ivry, and was
severely wounded at the siege of Chartres, in 1591- He
advised Henry IV. to adopt the Roman Catholic reli-

gion, being convinced that by this policy only could

peace be restored on a permanent basis. Sully himself,

however, constantly adhered to the Protestant Church.
Having been appointed councillor of state and of

finances in 1596, he reformed many abuses in the ad-

ministration of the finances, and became superintendent

of the same in 1599. By order and economy he greatly

improved the financial condition of France and the

prosperity of the people. He turned his attention to

other departments of government, and soon became
virtually prime minister. He encouraged agriculture

more than manufactures or commerce, and projected a

system of canals to unite all the large rivers of France.

In 1606 he received the title of Due de Sully. His
morals were austere, compared with those of the court

and the king, to whom he acted in the capacity of a

faithful Mentor. He even ventured to tear, in the pres-

ence of the king, a paper on which Henry had written a

promise to marry the Marquise de Verneuil. The death

of Henry, in 1610, ended Sully’s political power. He
resigned the direction of the finances, and retired from

court, but retained the position of grand master of ar-

tillery, and some other offices. In 1634 he received the

baton of marshal of France. He employed his latter

years in writing memoirs of his life and times, entitled

“Memoires des sages et royales CEconomies d’Estat de

Henri le Grand,” (4 vols., 1634-62.) He died at Ville-

bon in December, 1641, leaving a son and several

daughters.

See Thomas, “ Filoge de Sully,” 1763; Sismondi, “Histoire des

Fransais;” Michelet, “Histoire de France;” Hoff, “ Biographie

des Herzogs von Sully,” 17S2; Motley, “United Netherlands,”
vol. iv. ;

Sewrin, “Les Amis de Henri IV,” 3 vols., 1805 ; D’Au-
ntGNif, "Histoire universelle Baumstarck, “Des Herzogs von
Sully Verdienste,” etc., 1828; “Nouvelle Biographie Gen^rale ;”

“Retrospective Review,” vol. vi., (1822;) “ Fraser’s Magazine” for

April and May, 1831.

SuFly, (Thomas,) an eminent painter, born in Lin-
cohishire in 1783. Having emigrated to America in 1792,
he studied at Charleston, South Carolina, and afterwards
applied himself to portrait-painting successively at Rich-
mond, New York, and Philadelphia. Among his best
works are full-length portraits of Jefferson, La Fayette,
Commodore Decatur, George Frederick Cooke as
“Richard III.,” and Queen Victoria. He also produced
several historical pictures, among which we may name
“ Washington crossing the Delaware.” He' died in

1872.
See Dunlap, “ History of the Arts of Design in America.”
Sulpice. See Sulpicius.
Sulpice Severe. See Sf.verus, (Sulpicius.)
Sulpicia, sul-pish'e-a, a Roman poetess under the

reign of Domitian. Her only extant work is a satire

against that emperor on his condemnation of the phi-

losophers to exile. It is entitled “De Edicto Domitiani
quo Philosophos Urbe exegit.”

Sulpicia Gens, an ancient Roman gens, originally

patrician, produced many distinguished men. Among
the names of the families into which this gens was
divided were Galba, Gallus, Longus, and Rufus.

Sulpicius. See Severus, (Sulpicius.)

Sulpicius, sul-pish'e-us, [Fr. Sulpice, siil'piss',]

(Lemonia Rufus Servius,) a celebrated Roman jurist

and orator, born about 106 B.c. He was elected consul

in 51 B.C., and filled other high offices. After his death
a eulogy was pronounced on him by Cicero, who was
his intimate friend. His legal works were very numerous
and highly esteemed, but only fragments of them are

extant. He was appointed Governor of Achaia by Caesar
in 46 or 45 B.c. Died in 43 B.c.

Sulpicius Rufus, (Publius,) a Roman orator, born
in 124 B.c., became tribune in 88 B.c., and was an ad-

herent of Marius in the civil war with Sulla. His elo-

quence is commended in the highest terms by Cicero,
who has introduced him into his dialogue “ De Oratore.”
After the capture of Rome by Sulla, Sulpicius was be-
trayed into his hands and put to death, 87 B.c.

Sulzer, soolt'ser, (Johann Georg,) a Swiss philoso-

pher and aesthetic writer, born at Winterthur in 1720.
He became in 1747 professor of mathematics in the

Joachimsthal Gymnasium, Berlin, where he made the

acquaintance of Euler and Maupertuis, and was elected
in 1750 to the Academy of Sciences. He was afterwards
appointed professor in the Ritter-Academie at Berlin.

His principal work is entitled “A Universal Theory of the

Fine Arts,” (“ Allgemeine Theorie der Schdnen-Kunste,”

1794,) a cyclopaedia of art and literature, which has a
high reputation. Died in 1779.

See Hans Caspar Hirzel, “Ueber Sulzer den Weltweisen,”
1780; “ J. G. Sulzer’s Lebensbeschreibung, vonihmselbstaufgesetzt,”
etc., 1809.

Sum-ma'nus, an ancient Roman or Etruscan divinity,

whose character is involved in obscurity. Some authors
represent him as equal in rank to Jupiter. Nocturnal
lightnings were supposed to be manifestations of his

power.
Sum'mer-field, (John,) a Methodist divine and

distinguished pulpit orator, born at Preston, England,
in 1798. He emigrated in 1821 to America, where his

labours as a preacher were eminently successful. He
was one of the founders of the American Tract Society.

Died in 1825.

See J. Holland, “ Life of J. Summerfield,” 1829.

Surn'mers, (Thomas Osmond,) D.D., a Methodist
divine, born in Dorsetshire, England, in 1812, emi-
grated to the United States, and became in 1858 editor

of the “ Methodist Quarterly Review.” He has written

a “Treatise on Baptism,” “The Golden Censer,” and
other religious works.
Summonte, soom-mon'ti, (Gian Antonio,) an Ital-

ian historian, born at Naples. He wrote a “ History of
the City and Kingdom of Naples,” (“ Istoria della Citta

e Regno di Napoli,” (4 vols., 1601-43.) Died in 1602.

Sum'ner, (Charles,) an American lawyer and
Senator, distinguished as an opponent of slavery, was
born in Boston, Massachusetts, on the 6th of January,
1811. He graduated at Harvard College in 1830, after

which he was a pupil of Judge Story in the law-school

of Cambridge. He was admitted to the bar in 1834,
practised law in Boston, and was appointed reporter in

the circuit court of the United States. He published
three volumes entitled “ Sumner’s Reports,” edited the

“American Jurist,” and, in the absence of Judge Story,

lectured to the students of the law-school at Cambridge,

(1834-37.) He passed about three years in visits to

various countries of Europe, (1837-40.) On the 4th
of July, 1845, he pronounced in Boston an oration on
“ The True Grandeur of Nations,” which attracted much
attention in the United States and in Europe. The de-

sign of this argument was to promote the cause of peace.

He opposed the annexation of Texas to the United
States in 1845. About this time he separated himself

from the Whig party and joined that of the Free-Soilers.

He supported Martin Van Buren for the Presidency in

1848. He delivered numerous orations and lectures on
various subjects, which were published in two volumes,

(1830.) By a coalition of Democrats and Free-Soilers

he was elected a Senator of the United States in 1850
as the successor of Daniel Webster. He opposed the

Fugitive Slave bill by a speech in the Senate, and took a

prominent part in the debate on the Nebraska-Kansas
bill in 1854. On the 19th and 20th of May, 1856, he
made in the Senate an eloquent speech on the contest

in Kansas and on the aggressions of the slave-power.

Some passages of this speech excited the anger of Pres-

ton S. Brooks, a Southern member of Congress, who, on
the 22d of May, 1856, assaulted Mr. Sumner while he
was sitting in the Senate-chamber, and beat him on the

head with a cane until he became insensible. Mr. Sum-
ner was so severely injured that he was disabled for the

public service for several years, and he sailed to Europe
in March, 1857, for the benefit of his health. He was
re-elected to the Senate by an almost unanimous vote in
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January, 1857, and returned home in the autumn of that

vear, but made another voyage to Europe in the spring

of 1858. He remained under medical treatment in Paris

for a year or more, and resumed his seat about the end
of 1859. He afterwards denounced the peculiar institu-

tion of the Southern States in a speech which was pub-
lished under the title of “ The Barbarism of Slavery”

and produced an immense effect. In i860 he advocated
the election of Abraham Lincoln to the Presidency.

During the session of 1860-61 he opposed the attempts

to propitiate the disunionists by concessions which would
sacrifice the rights of the oppressed or favour the in-

terests of slavery. He was appointed chairman of the

committee on foreign relations in March, 1861, and about
the end of 1862 was again elected a Senator for six

years, ending March 4, 1869. He was the author of

the admirable resolutions on foreign mediation which
were passed March 3, 1863, by both Houses of Con-
gress. In a series of resolutions which he offered on the

8th of February, 1864, he affirmed that “any system of

reconstruction must be rejected which does not provide

by irreversible guarantees against the continued exist-

ence or possible revival of slavery.” After the close of

the civil war he advocated the reconstruction of the se-

ceded States on the basis of impartial suffrage. During
the rebellion he was a confidential adviser of President

Lincoln, who, in April, 1865, said to Mr. Sumner,
“ There is no person with whom I have more advised

throughout my administration than yourself.” Among
his important services was the production of the Freed-
man’s Bureau bill. He was chairman of the committee
on foreign relations from 1861 to 1871. In April, 1869,

he made an elaborate speech on the Alabama claims.

His complete works were published in 8 vols., 1870.

He died in 1874.
See Charles A. Phelps, “Life of Charles Summer,” 1870; D.

Haksha, “Life of C. Sumner,” 1856; Mrs. Stowe, “Men of
Our Time,” 1868.

Sum'ner, (Charles Richard,) an English prelate,

brother of Anhbishop Sumner, noticed below, was born
at Kenilworth in 1 790. He studied at Trinity College,

Cambridge, was subsequently appointed historiographer

(o George IV., made Bishop of Llandaff in 1826, and of
Winchester in 1827. He published in 1825 a translation

of Milton’s “ Treatise on Christian Doctrine,” and was
identified with the evangelical party. He resigned the

bishoprick of Winchester in 1869, and died in 1874.
Sumner, (Edwin V.,) an American general, born in

Boston in 1796. He served as captain on the Western
frontier for many years, obtained the rank of major in

1846, and distinguished himself in the Mexican war,
which ended in 1847. He became a oolonel in 1855,
escorted Abraham Lincoln from Springfield to Washing-
ton in February, 1861, and was appointed a brigadier-

general in the regular army in March of the same year.

He commanded a corps at the battle of Fair Oaks, May
31-June 1, 1862, at Malvern Hill, July 1, and at the
battle of Antietam, September 17 of that year. He
directed one of the three grand divisions of Burnside’s
army at the battle of Fredericksburg, December 13,

1862. He died at Syracuse, New York, in March, 1863.

See Tenney, “Military and Naval History of the Rebellion,”

P- 747-

Sumner, (Increase,) an American judge and Gov-
ernor, born at Roxbury, Massachusetts, in 1746. He
was appointed a judge of the supreme court of Massa-
chusetts in 1782, and was elected Governor of that State
in 1797 and in 1798. His ability and merit are highly
commended. Died at Roxbury in 1799.

See a “Memoir of J. Sumner,” by his son William, in the
“ New England Register” for April, 1854.

Sumner, (John Bird,) an English prelate, born at

Kenilworth in 1780. Having studied at King’s College,
Cambridge, he was created Bishop of Chester in 1828,
and in 1848 Archbishop of Canterbury. He published
“Records of Creation,” (1816,) “Evidences of Chris-
tianity,” (1824,) an essay “On Apostolical Preaching,”
and other works. Died in 1862.

See the “London Quarterly Review” for October, 1816.

Sum'ter, (Thomas,) an American general of the
F.evolution, born in South Carolina about 1734, was

distinguished for his skill and success as a partisan

leader, and obtained several important advantages over
the British. He was afterwards elected to Congress,
was appointed minister to Brazil in 1809, and elected to

the United States Senate in 1811. Died in 1832.

See “National Portrait-Gallery of Distinguished Americans,”
vol. iv.

Sun'der-land, (Charles Spf.ncer,) third Earl of,

an English statesman, born in 1674, was a younger son
of Robert, the second Earl. At the death of his elder

brother, in 1690, he received the title of Lord Spencer.
He was elected to Parliament in 1695, succeeded his

father as earl in 1702, and was sent as envoy to Vienna
in 1705. He married Anne Churchill, a daughter of the

Duke of Marlborough, about 1700, and became a leader

of the Whig party. He was secretary of state from

1707 to June, 1710. On the accession of George I.,

September, 1714, he became lord lieutenant of Ireland.

He entered the cabinet as lord privy seal in 1715, and
supplanted his rival, Lord Townshend, in the favour of
the king. By his intrigues or influence the ministry was
changed in April, 1717, when Sunderland and his friend

Joseph Addison became the two secretaries of state. In

1718 he exchanged his office for that of first lord of the

treasury,

—

i.e. prime minister. He was accused in 1721
of having received a bribe from the South Sea Com-
pany, but was acquitted by a large majority of his judges.

He resigned office in April, 1721, although the king de-

sired to retain him in power. He died in 1722, leaving
three sons, Robert, Charles, and John.

See Lord Stanhope, (Mahon,) “ History of England.”

Sunderland, (Henry Spencer,) first Earl of, born
about 1622, was a son of Lord Spencer. He married
Dorothy Sidney, a sister of Algernon Sidney, a lady

whom Waller praised under the name of “ Saccharissa.”

Although he disapproved the measures of the court,

he joined the royal army in the civil war, assigning
“ the punctilio of honour” as his motive. He fought at

Edgehill, (1642,) received the title of Earl of Sunderland
in 1643, and was killed at the battle of Newbury, in the

same year.

See Clarendon, “History of the Great Rebellion.”

Sunderland, (Robert Spencer,) second Earl of,

a courtier and politician, famous for his talents and in-

trigues, was born about 1642, and was the only son of the

preceding. He was sent as ambassador to Paris in 1672,
and was appointed secretary of state in 1679. Having
been dismissed in the spring of 1681, he was restored to

the same office in 1682. He appears to have been totally

destitute of any fixed principles, and had great facility in

changing sides in the game of politics. He insinuated

himself into the favour of the Duke of York, who, on his

accession to the throne, in 1685, retained Sunderland in the

office of secretary of state. About this time he received
a large bribe or pension from Louis XIV. He became
president of the council in December, 1685, and prime
minister in 1686. “It was only in private conference,”

says Macaulay, “that his eminent abilities displayed
themselves. In the royal closet, or in a very small circle,

he exercised great influence, but at the council-board he
was taciturn, and in the House of Lords he never opened
his lips.” (“ History of England,” vol. i.) In June,
1688, he openly avowed his conversion to the Roman
Catholic Church, and before the end of the year made
overtures to William of Orange, to whom he revealed
the plans of James II. Sunderland was dismissed from
power in October, 1688, on suspicion of treason. A few
weeks later he fled to Holland in disguise, and changed
his religion. “He had rendered to the cause of liberty

and the Protestant religion services of which it is diffi-

cult to overrate either the wickedness or the utility.”

(“Macaulay’s History,” vol. iv.) He returned to Eng-
land about the end of 1690, and soon regained his influ-

ence at court. It is stated that he was the chief adviser

of William III. for several years, although he held no
office until 1695, when he was appointed lord chamber-
lain. He resigned office in 1697. His wife was a
daughter of the Earl of Bristol. He died in 1702, leaving

his title to his son Charles. “ His tact,” says Macaulay,
“his quick eye for the foibles of individuals, his caressing
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manners, his power of insinuation, and, above all, his

apparent frankness, made him irresistible in private

conversation.” (“ History of England,” vol. iv.)

See, also, Burnet, “History of his Own Time;” Lodge, “ Por-
traits.”

Sundevall, soon'deh-v&K, (Carl Jakob,) a Swedish
naturalist, born at Hoegestad in 1801. He became di-

rector of the museum of natural history at Lund in 1835.
Su'per-I, \i.e. those “above” or “on high,” from

superus, “ high,”] a name applied by the Romans to the
gods, particularly to the gods of the celestial regions.

Superville, de, deh sii'pSR'v&l', (Daniel,) a French
Protestant minister, born at Saumur in 1657. He re-

moved to Rotterdam about 1685, and preached there
until his death. Died in 1728.

Sura. See Suradevi and Suras.
Surabhi, a name of Kamadhenu, (which see.)

Suradevi, soo-ra-da'vee, called also simply Sura,
soo'ra, [from the Sanscrit Surd, “ wine,” and Devi,
“goddess,”] the Hindoo goddess of wine, was supposed
to have been produced from the churning of the ocean.
(See KGrma.)
Surajah Dowlah, soo-ri'ja dow'la, a Hindoo prince,

who took Calcutta in 1756 and confined a number of
English prisoners in the Black Hole. His army was
defeated by Clive at the famous battle of Plassey, June
23, 1 757 ;

and he was taken a few days after and put to

death by the order of Meer Jaffier.

See Macaulay’s article on Lord Clive, (in his “ Essays.”)

Suras or Sooras, soo'ras, [from the Sanscrit Sura,
a “god,”] in the Hindoo mythology, a class of inferior

deities, the children of Kasyapa and Aditi. They appear
to be the same as the Adityas, (see Aditya,) and are

regarded as the natural enemies or opponents of the

Asurs, (which see.)

Surcouf, siiR'koof', (Robert,) a French corsair, born
at Saint-Malo in 1773. He captured many English
merchant-vessels. Died in 1827.

See Cunat, “ Histoire de R. Surcouf,” 1847.

Su-re'na or Su-re'nas, a Parthian general in the

service of King Orodes. He gained a decisive victory

over the Roman general Crassus near Carrhae in 53 B.c.

According to Plutarch, “ he was superior to the Parthians

of his time in courage and capacity.” (“ Life of Crassus.”)
He was put to death by Orodes about 52 B.C.

See Merivale, “History of the Romans;” “ Nouvelle Bio-
graphie Generale.”

Surenhuis, sii'ren-hois', [Lat. Surenhu'sius,] (Wil-
lem,) a Dutch Orientalist, lived about 1700. He was
professor of Hebrew and Greek at Amsterdam, and
published an edition of the Mishna, (3 vols., 1698-1703.)

Surenliusius. See Surenhuis.
Surin, sii'riN', (Jean Joseph,) a French Jesuit and

ascetic writer, born at Bordeaux in 1600. He went in

1634 to Loudun to exorcise some persons possessed
with demons, and became himself, as we are told, a de-

moniac, or victim of the demons. So much, at least, is

certain, that he was insane for many years. Died in 1665.

See Boudon, “Vie de Surin,” 1689; “Nouvelle Biographie
Generale.”

Su'rl-us, (Laurentius,) a German monk, born at

Lubeck in 1522. He wrote “Lives of the Saints,”

(1570.) Died in 1578.
Surlet de Chokier, siiR'Il'deh sho'keji', (Iirasme

Louis,) Baron, a Belgian statesman, born at Liege in

1769. Having previously filled several high offices, he
was elected Regent of Belgium in 1831. Died in 1839.
Surowiecki, soo-ro-ve-6t'skee, (L. W.,) a Polish

scholar and antiquary, born near Gnesen in 1769, pub-
lished a work “On the Origin of the Slavic Nations,”
and other treatises. Died in 1827.
Surrey. See Howard, (Henry,) Earl of.

Surt, soort, or Surtur, (Surtr,) soor'ter, [etymologic-
ally related to the Danish sort, English swart, and Ger-
man schwarz, “black,” because it is the property of fire

to blacken what it burns,] in the Norse mythology, the

god of fire, who rules over Muspellheim, the entrance
to which he guards with a flaming sword. At Ragna-
rock he will lead the formidable band of Muspell’s sons,

his fire-sword flashing more brightly than the sun itself.

In the battle with the 3Esir he will slay Frey
;
and after

the other gods have fallen, he will scatter his fire over
the world and burn it up. (Compare Seneca’s descrip-
tion of the destruction of the world, in his “Hercules
CEtaeus,” 1 . 1102.)

See Thorpe, “Northern Mythology,” vol. i. ; Keyser, “Reli-
gion of the Northmen:” Mallet, “Northern Antiquities,” vol. ii.

Fables XXXII. and XXXI II. ; Petersen, “ Nordisk Mythologi.”

Sur'tees, (Robert,) an English antiquary and poet,
born at Durham in 1779. He published a “History of
Durham,” (about 1820.) Died in 1834.
Suruswuttee. See Saraswati.
Surville, sur'vJF, (Marguerite £l£onore Clo-

tilde de Vali.on-Chalis,) a French poetess, born
about 1405, was the author of a heroic poem entitled
“ Lygdamir.” Died about 1480.

See Longfellow, “ Poets and Poetry of Europe.”

Surya, soor'ya, the Sanscrit name of the Sun, re-
garded as an important deity in the Hindoo mythology,
though much more so in the primeval ages than later,

when Brahma, Vishnu, and Siva claimed nearly all the
devotion of mankind. In the earlier Sanscrit writings
the Sun is often called Mitra. Surya is represented in

a human form, (but having four arms,) surrounded by
radiating flames and riding in a car drawn by seven
horses.

Su-sa'ri-on, [hovoapiuv,] a Greek poet, to whom the
origin of the Athenian comedy is attributed, was born
in Megara, and lived about 575 B.c. He was the first

who employed metrical composition in comedy.
Suso, soo'zo, (Heinrich,) a celebrated mystic and

theologian, surnamed Amandus, was born at Constance,
Switzerland, about 1300. He entered the order of Do-
minicans at an early age, and subsequently acquired a
high reputation as a preacher. He was the author of a
work entitled “Book of Eternal Wisdom,” (“Horolo-
gium Sapientias Eternse,”) and a “Dialogue on Truth.”
They were translated into the principal European lan-

guages, and obtained extensive popularity. Died in 1365.
Susruta, soos'roo-ta, or Sushruta, soosh'roo-ta, a

Hindoo physician, supposed to have been one of the
earliest medical writers in India. The date and the
place of his birth are unknown. One of his works was
published in 1836 by the Asiatic Society of Calcutta.
Sussex, Duke of. See Augustus Frederick.
Siissmeyer, siis'mi'er, (Franz Xaver,) a German

composer, born in 1766, became chapel-master at the
court of Vienna. He completed the parts of Mozart’s
Requiem which the latter left unfinished. Died in 1803.
Sussmilch, soos'milK, (Johann Peter,) a German

Lutheran minister, born about 1706. He wrote on sta-

tistics and population. Died in 1767.
Siiss-Oppenheimer, sirs op'pen-hl'mer, a German

Jew, who rose to be minister of finance to Karl Alex-
ander, Duke of Wtirtemberg. For his abuse of power
and many acts of oppression he was condemned to death,
and executed in 1738. His history forms the subject of
one of HaufiPs popular novels.

Sustermans, sus'ter-mUns, written also Subter-
mans, (Justus,) a Flemish painter, born at Antwerp in

1597. He resided in Florence, and became court painter
to the grand duke Cosimo II. de’ Medici. His works,
which include portraits and historical pictures, are eulo-
gized by Rubens. Died in 1681.

See Descamps, “Vies des Peintres Flamands,” etc.

Sut'cliffe, (Matthew,) an English divine, born in

Devonshire, was the founder of a college at Chelsea, the
Fellows of which were required to assail the errors of
Romanism, Pelagianism, etc. Died in 1629.
Sutee or Suttee. See Sat!.
Suterman. See Suavius.
Suth'er-land, (Alexander John,) F.R.S., an Eng-

lish physician, born about 1810. He became physician
to St. Luke’s Hospital, London, and wrote several
treatises on insanity. Died in 1867.
Sutherland, (George Granville Levf.son Gowf.r,)

Duke of, an English peer and Liberal, born in 1786,
was a son of the first Duke of Sutherland. He married
a daughter of the Earl of Carlisle. He died in 1861,
leaving his title to his son.

Sutherland, (Georgtana Howard,) Duchess of,
the wife of the preceding, born about 1806, was a
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daughter of the Earl of Carlisle. She was distinguished

for beauty, talents, and beneficence. About 1846 she

became mistress of the robes to the queen. She em-
ployed her influence against slavery. Died in October,

1868.
See an article in the “Atlantic Monthly” for February, 1869, by

Mrs. Stowe.

Suttee. See Sat?.
Sut'ton, (Amos,) an English missionary to Orissa,

India, was born in Kent in 1798. He translated the

Scriptures into the Oriya language, and also published

a dictionary, grammar, and other works in that tongue.

He wrote a “Narrative of the Mission to Orissa,” and
several religious treatises. Died in 1854.

Sutton, (Charles Manners.) See Canterbury,
Viscount.
Sut'ton, (Charles Manners,) an English prelate,

born in 1755. He became Bishop of Norwich in 1792,

and Archbishop of Canterbury in 1805. Died in 1828.

His son became Viscount Canterbury.
Sutton, (Sir Richard,) an English lawyer, noted

as one of the founders and benefactors of Brazennose
College, Oxford. Died about 1524.

Sutton, (Thomas,) an English merchant, born in

Lincolnshire in 1532, was the founder of a hospital for

the poor, known as the Charter-House, and which was
formerly the monastery of the Chartreux in Suffolk.

Died in 1611. The foundation now consists of the

school at Godaiming and the hospital in London.
Suvee, sii'vi', (Joseph BenoIt,) a Flemish painter,

born at Bruges in 1743. He became director of the

French School of Art in Rome. Died in 1807.

Su-war'ow, or, more properly, Soo-vo'rof, written

also Souvorof, Suvorov, Souvarof, Suworow, and
Suwarrow, (Alexander Vasilievitch,) surnamed
Rymnikski, (rim-nik'skee,) a famous Russian general,

born in Finland in 1729, was of Swedish origin. His
father was a general of high rank. He served as lieu-

tenant in the Seven Years’ war, 1755-63, and became a

colonel in 1763. Having obtained the rank of a general,

he distinguished himself in the war against the Turks
in 1774. He commanded in a war against the Turks
which began in 1787, and gained a victory on the river

Rymnik, (1789,) for which he received the title of Count
Rymnikski. In 1794 he conquered the revolted Poles,

whom he treated with great barbarity, and for this ser-

vice was raised to the rank of field-marshal. In 1799
he was appointed commander-in-chief of the Russian
and Austrian armies which opposed the French in Italy.

He defeated Macdonald on the Trebia in June, and
gained a victory over Joubert at the great battle of

Novi, in August, 1799. Soon after this event the army
was recalled, and Suwarow lost the favour of Paul I.

He died at Saint Petersburg in May, 1800. He was a
great favourite with the soldiers, and was probably the

ablest of all the Russian generals.

See Anthing, “Versuch einer Kriegsgeschichte des Grafen
Suwarow,” 3 vols., 1799, (English translation of the same;) De
Laverne, “ Histoire de Souvarow,” 1809 ; Serge Glinka, “ Vie de
Souvarof,” 1819; F. von Schmitt, “Suworow’s Leben und Heer-
ziige,” 2 vols., 1834; Astafief, “Souvenirs de Souvorof,” 1856;
Major-General J. Mitchell, “ Biographies of Eminent Soldiers
of the Last Four Centuries,” 1S65 ; “Sketch of Suwarrow and his

Last Campaign,” by E. Nevil Macready, 1851.

Suwarrow. See Suwarow.
Suze, de la. See Coligni, de, (Henriette.)
Svanberg or Svansberg. See Swan berg.
Svartalfar. See Elves.
Svartz. See Swartz.
Svedberg. See Swedberg.
Svedenborg. See Swedenborg.
Svetchine or Swetcliine, svetch-fen', (Sophia

Soymonof,) Madame, a Russian lady and writer, born
at Moscow in 1782, became the wife of General Svetch-
ine. She removed to Paris in 1818, joined the Roman
Catholic Church, and was distinguished for her piety

and talents. Died in Paris in 1857.
See M. de Fai.loux, “ Madame de Swetchine, sa Vie et ses CEu-

vres,” 2 vols., 1858 ; Ernest Naville, “ Madame Svetchine,” 1863.

Swain, (Charles,) an English writer and engraver,
known as “the Manchester poet,” was born in that

city in 1803. He published “Metrical Essays,” (1828,)
“ Beauties of the Mind,” etc., (1831,) “ Rhymes for Child-

hood,” (1846,) “English Melodies,” (1849,) and other

works, in prose and verse. His “Dryburgh Abbey,” an

elegy on Sir Walter Scott, is particularly admired. He
died in 1874.

Swain, (David Lowry,) an American jurist, born in

Buncombe county, North Carolina, in 1801. He was
elected Governor of the State in 1832, and in 1835 be-

came president of the University of North Carolina.

Died in 1868.

Swain'son, (William,) an English naturalist and
voluminous writer, born at Liverpool in 1789. He visited

South America and the shores of the Mediterranean,

and made valuable collections of objects in natural his-

tory. Among his principal works are his “ Zoological

Illustrations, or Original Figures and Descriptions of

New, Rare, or Interesting Animals,” (6 vols., 1820,)

“Exotic Conchology,” (1821,) and a “Treatise on
Malacology,” (1840.) He also contributed to Lardner’s
“ Cabinet Cyclopaedia” numerous treatises on natural

history, of which we may name “The Natural History

and Classification of Fishes, Amphibians,” etc., (2 vols.,

1838-39,) and “ On the Habits and Instincts of Animals,”

(1840.) He was likewise a contributor to the “Fauna
Boreali-Americana” of Sir John Richardson. Mr.
Swainson emigrated in 1841 to New Zealand, where he
died in 1855.
Swammerdam, swirn'mer-dim', (Jan, or John,) an

eminent Dutch naturalist, born at Amsterdam in Feb-
ruary, 1637. He studied medicine at Leyden, but not with

a design to practise as a physician. He also passed some
years at Saumur and Paris in the study of anatomy and
entomology. In 1664 he discovered the valves of the

lymphatic vessels. He took the degree of doctor of medi-
cine in 1667, and published in 1669 a “General History

of Insects,” a work of great merit. He made several

discoveries in entomology, and was very skilful in the

dissection of insects. Among his works are a “Natural
History of Bees,” (1673,) and “The Book of Nature, or

the Natural History of Insects,” etc., (“Biblia Naturae,

seu Historia Insectorum in certas Classes redacta,” 2
vols., 1737-38.) He destroyed his health by intense ap-

plication, became melancholy, and diverted his attention

from science to religion. He entered into religious

fellowship with Antoinette Bourignon. Died at Am-
sterdam in 1680.

See Boerhaave, “ Life of Swammerdam,” prefixed to the “ Biblia

Naturae,” 1737-38; Cuvier, “Histoire des Sciences naturelles;’

“Biographie M^dicale ;” “Nouvelle Biographie Generate.”

Swanberg or Svanberg, svln'bgRg, written also

Svansberg, (Jons,) a Swedish mathematician, born in

the province of Westerbotten in 1771. In 1801, in con-

junction with Oefverbom, he measured an arc of the

meridian in Lapland. Of this enterprise he published
an account which obtained a prize from the French
Institute. He became professor of mathematics at

Upsal in 1811, and published a “Theory of the Planets

and Comets,” and other scientific works. Died in 1851.

Swanevelt, van, vtn swl'neh-v^lt', (Herman,) an
eminent Dutch landscape-painter, born at Woerden about

1620, was a pupil of Gerard Dow, and subsequently of

Claude Lorrain. His pictures are few in number, but

of great excellence. He died about 1690, at Rome,
where he had long resided. He also executed many
admirable etchings. He was surnamed the Hermit,
from his solitary habits.

Swar'ga, [modern Hindoo pron. swiir'ga or swurg,]

written also Swerga, in the Hindoo mythology, the

name of Indra’s heaven or paradise, supposed to be
situated among the clouds in the sky, and regarded as

the abode of the inferior gods and deified mortals. (See

Indra.)
Swartz or Svartz, s'&dRts, (Olaus or Oi.of,) a Swed-

ish botanist, born at Norrkdping in 1760. He studied at

Upsal, and subsequently travelled in Finland, Lapland,
the West Indies, and the western part of America,
bringing with him on his return a rich collection of plants.

He was soon after appointed professor of natural history

in the Medico-Chirurgical Institute at Stockholm. He
was also made a knight of the Polar Star, and received
other distinctions. Among his works we may name his
“ leones Plantarum Incognitarum,” illustrating the rare
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plants of the West Indies, “Flora Indite Occidentalis,”

(1806, 3 vols., with plates,) and “ Synopsis of the Ferns,”
(“Synopsis Filicum,” 1806.) He also wrote the text of
four volumes of the “ Botany of Sweden,” (“ Svensk
Botanik,”) and contributed to the “Transactions” of the
Linnaean Society, London, of which he was a member.
He died in 1818, having acquired the reputation of one
of the first botanists of his time. The genus Swartzia,

of the order Leguminosae, was named in his honour.

See Wilkstroem, “Biographie iiber den Professor O. Swartz,”
1828.

Swayambhu, swTam-b’hoo', or Swayambhuva,
swl'am-b’hoo'va, [from the Sanscrit swayam, “self,” and
b'h-A

, to “exist,”] a Sanscrit term, signifying “self-exist-

ent,” and used in the Hindoo mythology as an epithet
of Brahm (the infinite eternal Being) and of Brahma.
It is also sometimes applied to the first Manu, (or

Menu,) in which case it may, perhaps, mean “born (or

son) of the Self-existent,” b'hu signifying to “be born”
as well as to “exist.” (See Manu.)
Swedberg, s-&Sd'b§Rg, written also Svedberg, (Jes-

per,) a Swedish theologian, father of the celebrated
Emanuel Swedenborg, was born near Fahlun in 1653.
He became professor of theology at Upsal in 1692, and
in 1702 was made Bishop of Skara by Charles XII. His
family was ennobled in 1719, under the name of Sweden-
borg. He died in 1735, leaving a number of religious

and miscellaneous works.
See Fahlcrantz, “Minneskrift dfver Biskopen Dr. Svedberg,”

1852.

Swe'den-borg, [Sw. pron. siviTden-boRg',] written
also Svedenborg, (originally Swed'berg,) (Ema-
nuel,) a celebrated Swedish naturalist, mathematician,
and theosophist, was born at Stockholm on the 29th of
January, 1688. His father, Jesper Swedberg, at that

time a chaplain of the army, became afterwards Bishop
of Skara. The family was ennobled by Queen Ulrica
in 1719, and the name was changed to Swedenborg.
Even in early childhood Emanuel appears to have given
indications of those peculiar powers for which he was
afterwards so distinguished. He says, in a letter to Dr.
Beyer, “ From my fourth to my tenth year my thoughts
were constantly engrossed by reflections on God, on
salvation, and on the spiritual affections of man. I often

revealed things in my discourse which filled my parents
with astonishment, and made them declare at times that

certainly the angels spoke through my mouth.” He
was educated at the University of Upsal, where, in his

twenty-second year, he took the degree of doctor of
philosophy. On leaving the university he set out on
his travels. He passed about a year in England ; he
then visited the chief cities of Holland, spent subse-
quently a year in Paris and Versailles, and returned by
Hamburg and Greifswalde to his native country, after an
absence of more than four years. In early life Sweden-
borg’s favourite pursuit was mathematics. About 1715—
16 he edited a scientific publication entitled “ Daedalus
Hyperboreus.” The distinction which he had acquired
as a mathematician brought him to the notice of Charles
XII., who employed him in the construction of some of
his military works. In the siege of Fredericshall, (1718,)
under the direction of Swedenborg, rolling-machines
were made by means of which two galleys, five large

boats, and a sloop were carried overland a distance of
fourteen miles. He had been appointed by Charles
XII., in 1716, assessor of the board of mines. In 1717
he published “ An Introduction to Algebra,” and “ At-
tempts to find the Longitude of Places by Lunar Obser-
vations.” Soon after he wrote several other works on
kindred subjects. Some of these have not been published.

In 1721 he again visited Holland, and while in that

country published (at Amsterdam) several small works,
chiefly on subjects connected with natural philosophy.
The following year he published at Leipsic “Miscel-
laneous Observations connected with the Physical Sci-

ences,” (“ Miscellanea Observata circa Res Naturales.”)
All the above works give indications of a profound and
most original intellect. In 1733 he published at Leipsic
and Dresden his “ Opera Philosophica et Mineralia,”
in 3 vols. fob, with numerous engravings. This work,
as its title indicates, is written in Latin. The first

volume in particular, entitled “ Principia, or the First

Principles of Natural Things, being a New Attempt
towards a Philosophical Explanation of the Elementary
World,” has attracted great attention. It is claimed by
Swedenborg’s admirers that this publication anticipated

several of the most important discoveries of modern
science. Gorres, a distinguished German writer and
journalist, says of the “Principia,” “It is a production
indicative of profound thought in all its parts, and not
unworthy of being placed by the side of Newton’s ‘ Ma-
thematical Principia of Natural Philosophy.’” Sweden-
borg’s father died in 1735. The next year he again set

out on his travels, visiting Holland and France, and
afterwards Italy, where he passed rather more than a
year, five months being spent at Rome. He appears to

have returned to Sweden in 1740. In 1740-41 he pub-
lished at Amsterdam his “ Economy of the Animal
Kingdom,” (“ CEconomia Regni Animalis.”) The “ Ani-
mal Kingdom,” (“ Regnum Animale,”) which may be
said to be a continuation of the preceding work, appeared
in 1744-45, parts one and two being published at the
Hague, and part three in London. Swedenborg, refer-

ring to the plan pursued in the foregoing works, says,
“ The reader may see that the end Ipropose to myself in
the work is a knowledge of the soul, since this knowledge
will ccmstitute the crown of my studies.” In one of his

manuscripts, also, he observes, “ I have gone through
anatomy with the single end of investigating the soul.”

Of the “Animal Kingdom,” Emerson remarks, “ It was
an anatomist’s account of the human body in the highest

style of poetry. Nothing can exceed the bold and bril-

liant treatment of a subject usually so dry and repulsive.”

When Swedenborg reached the age of fifty-seven, his

life took a new direction. He no longer occupied himself
with the pursuit of physical science. He had, it appears,

in 1747, resigned his assessorship ; but, in consideration

of his long and faithful services, his full salary was con-

tinued to him to the end of his life. Some time before

he had, as he believed, been brought into intimate com-
munication with the spiritual world, and “ the Lord him-
self,” as Swedenborg says in one of his letters, “granted
me the privilege of conversing with spirits and angels

which I enjoy to this day.” No candid and intelligent

person who attentively peruses the writings of the

Swedish sage can doubt the perfect sincerity of his own
belief in his divine illumination. Nor can the random
assertion that he was a dreamer, or that he was insane,

be accepted as any satisfactory refutation of his claims.

As Tennemann well observes, in his “History of Phi-

losophy,” “If he must needs be mad, there is a rare

method in his madness. In vain will you ransack the

archives of his family or his personal history for any
trace of insanity.” As probably few who are compe-
tent to form an intelligent and impartial opinion would
be disposed to deny that Swedenborg was gifted with a

rare insight into the mysteries of external nature, so
it would seem almost impossible for any one, who will

allow unimpeachable testimony to prevail against preju-

dice or skepticism, to doubt that he was endowed with

an extraordinary perception of some things not discern-

ible by the senses or mental faculties of the generality

of mankind. On Saturday, the 19th of July, 1759, Swre-

denborg was at Gottenburg, (which is about three hun-
dred English miles from Stockholm,) having recently

arrived from England. He was at the house of Mr.
Castel, with a party of fifteen persons. “ At about six

o’clock P.M.,” says Kant, the celebrated German phi-

losopher, “ Swedenborg went out, and, after a short

interval, returned to the company quite pale and
alarmed. He stated that a dangerous fire had broken

out in Stockholm, at Sundermalm, and that it was
spreading very fast. He was restless, and went out

often. He said that the house of one of his friends,

whom he named, was already in ashes, and that his own
was in danger. At eight o’clock, after he had been out

again, he joyfully exclaimed, ‘Thank God! the fire is

extinguished the third door from my house.’ . . . The
next morning Swedenborg was sent for by the governor,

who questioned him concerning the disaster. Sweden-
borg described the fire precisely,—how it had begun, in

what manner it had ceased, and how long it had con-
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tinued. . . . On Monday evening a messenger arrived

at Gottenburg, who was despatched during the time of

the fire. In the letters brought by him the fire was de-

scribed precisely in the manner stated by Swedenborg.”
Kant states this on the authority of a friend of his, who,
he says, “ has examined the circumstances of this extra-

ordinary case, not only at Stockholm, but also at Gotten-

burg, where he is acquainted with the most respectable

houses, and where he could obtain the most authentic

and complete information, as the greatest part of the

inhabitants, who are still alive, were witnesses to the

memorable occurrence.” It is proper to observe that

Kant was skeptically inclined respecting the extra-

ordinary claims of Swedenborg; those, indeed, who are

acquainted with the character of that philosopher need
not be told that he, of all men, was one of the least likely

to give credence to any marvellous statement, unless it

were supported by evidence of the most unimpeachable
character.*

The first volume of Swedenborg’s first theological

work, entitled the “Secrets or Mysteries of Heaven,”
(“Arcana Coelestia,”) appeared in 1749. It was com-
pleted in 1756, having extended to eight quarto volumes.

The work is an exposition of the books of Genesis and
Exodus, with intervening chapters describing the won-
ders of the future world. In 1758 Swedenborg published
in London the following works : “An Account of the

Last Judgment and the Destruction of Babylon; show-
ing that all the Predictions in the Apocalypse are at

this day fulfilled, being a Relation of Things Heard and
Seen,” “Concerning Heaven and its Wonders, and Con-
cerning Hell, being a Relation ofThings Heard and Seen,”
“ On the White Horse mentioned in the Apocalypse,”
“ On the Planets in our Solar System, and on those in

the Starry Heavens, with an Account of their Inhabitants

and of their Spirits and Angels,” and “ On the New
Jerusalem and its Heavenly Doctrine as revealed from
Heaven.” In 1763 he published at Amsterdam “The
Doctrine of the New Jerusalem concerning the Lord,”
“The Sacred Scripture,” “Faith,” a “Continuation re-

specting the Last Judgment and the Destruction of

Babylon,” and “ Angelic Wisdom concerning the Divine
Love and Divine VVisdom.” He published at Amster-
dam in 1766 an explanation of the book of Revelation,

entitled “The Apocalypse Revealed,” (“ Apocalypsis
Revelata ;”) a much more extensive work on the same
subject, written also in Latin, was published after his

death, in 1790 ;
it was translated into English, and pub-

lished in 1815 with the title of “ Apocalypse Explained.”
In 1768 he published at Amsterdam his treatise on “ Con-
jugal (Conjugjal) Love,” (“ Amor Conjugialis,”) in which
he teaches that the marriage relation exists in heaven
as well as on earth. In 1769 appeared at Amsterdam a

small work entitled a “Brief Exposition of the Doctrine
of the New Church,” and in the same year, at London,
another little book,—“The Intercourse between the

Soul and the Body.” He published in 1771, at Amster-
dam, the last and one of the most important of his works,—“The True Christian Religion,” (“Vera Christiana
Religio,”) which is in fact a system of universal theology
of the “New Church,” (i.e. the Church introduced or
revealed by Swedenborg.)
Swedenborg died in London, from the effects of a

paralytic stroke, the 29th of March, 1772, in the eighty-

fifth year of his age. He was never married. In person
he was of a medium height ; his manners were dignified

and somewhat reserved ; his countenance mild and
pleasing. He had a slight impediment in his speech, in

consequence ofwhich he talked slowly but very distinctly.

The views entertained of the theological doctrines of
Swedenborg, and of his ideas of a future life, will, of
course, vary according to the preconceived opinions or
the habits of thought of his readers

;
but of his merits

as a writer on intellectual and moral subjects, several

competent and (as we have reason to believe) impartial
critics have spoken in terms of the highest praise.

“I have often thought,” says Coleridge, “of writing a
work to be entitled ‘Vindication of Great Men unjustly

branded ;’ and at such times the names prominent to my

* See Kant’s letter on this subject to the Frau von Knobloch.

mind’s eye have been Giordano Bruno, Bohmen, Spi-
noza, and Swedenborg. Grant that the origin of the
Swedenborgian theology is a problem

;
yet, on which-

ever of the three possible hypotheses (possible, I mean, for

gentlemen, scholars, and Christians) it may be solved,—

•

1, Swedenborg’s own assertion and constant belief in the

hypothesis of a supernatural illumination ; or, 2, that

the great and excellent man was led into this belief by
becoming the subject of a very rare but not (it is said)

altogether unique conjunction of the somniative faculty

with the voluntary and other powers of the waking state
;

or, 3, the modest suggestion that the first and second may
not be so incompatible as they appear,—still it is never
to be forgotten that the merit and value of Swedenborg’s
system do only in a very secondary degree depend on any
one of the three. ... So much, even from a very partial

acquaintance with'the works of Swedenborg, I may ven-
ture to assert, that as a moralist he is above all praise,

and that as a naturalist, psychologist, and theologian he
has strong claims on the gratitude and admiration of the
professional and philosophical student.” (See “Notes
on Noble’s Appeal,” in Coleridge’s “Literary Remains.”)

“ There is,” says Emerson, “ an invariable method and
order in his delivery of his truth, the habitual proceed-
ing of the mind from inmost to outmost. What earnest-

ness and weightiness !—his eye never roving, without one
swell of vanity or one look to self in any common form
of literary pride ! a theoretic or speculative man, but
whom no practical man in the universe could affect to

scorn.” In another place he says, “Not every man
can read them, [his books,] but they will reward him
who can. . . . The grandeur of the topics makes the

grandeur of the style. . . . His writings would be a
sufficient library to a lonely and athletic student

;
and

the ‘ Economy of the Animal Kingdom’ is one of those
books which, by the sustained dignity of thinking, is an
honour to the human race.” But this high praise is

not bestowed without important qualifications. (See
“ Swedenborg, or the Mystic,” in “ Representative Men.”)

Professor von Gorres, already referred to in this article,

says of Swedenborg, “ He was guided in his researches

by a mind clear, acutely analytic, endowed with skill, and
well disciplined in mathematics and logic.”

Our limits will not permit us to attempt even an out-

line of his theosophic system
;
suffice it to say that what

seems to be the great central idea in this system is the

doctrine of correspondences, according to which every
thing in the natural world is a correspondent or type
of something existing in the supernatural or spiritual

world.

It cannot be denied that Swedenborg’s theosophy has
exerted an important influence upon many gifted minds
who are far from accepting all the details of his extra-

ordinary revelations. This need surprise us the less

because “ what appears as Swedenborg’s crudities and
fantasies,” to adopt the words of the Rev. E. H. Sears,

“are extraneous to his essential system.” (See “ Monthly
Religious Magazine” for March, 1865.)

See “ Emanuel Swedenborg : his Life and Writings,” by William
White, 2 vols. 8vo, London, 1867, (pronounced by Henry James “by
far the best life of Swedenborg see “ North American Review” for

July, 1867;) J.G. Wilkinson, “ E. Swedenborg; a Biography, 1849;
Goerres, “E. Swedenborg,” 1827; S. Sandels, “ Aminnelse-Tal
ofver E. Swedenborg,” 1772; Carl F. Ranz, “E. Swedenborg, der
Nordische Seller,” etc., 1841; Edwin P. Hood, “Swedenborg; a

Biography and Exposition,” 1854; Elihu Rich, “Biographical
Sketch of E. Swedenborg,” 1849; Barrett, “Life of E. Sweden-
borg,” 1842; Tafel, “E. Swedenborg und seine Gegner,” 2 vols.

1841 ;
“ Fraser’s Magazine” for February, 1857, and June, 1868.

Sweerts, s^aRts, (Emmanuel,) a Belgian botanist,

born near Breda about 1552, published “ Florilegium

Amplissimum et Selectissimum,” (1612.)

Sweerts, (Pierre Francois,) a Belgian historian,

born at Antwerp in 1567 ; died in 1629.

Swerga. See Swarga.
Swetchine, (Madame Sophia.) See Svetchine.
Swett, (John Appleton,) M.D., an American phy-

sician, born at Boston in 1808. He became in 1840
associate editor of the “ New York Journal of Medicine,”
and in 1853 professor of the theory and practice of medi-
cine in the University of the City of New York. He
published a “Treatise on Diseases of the Chest,” (1852.)
Died in 1854.
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Sweyn, swan, [Lat. Sue'no ; Fr. SuftNON, sii-4'n6N',]

King of Denmark, obtained the throne about 986 a.d.

He began about 994 a series of piratical expeditions

against the Anglo-Saxons, and ravaged the coasts of
England. King Ethelred, unable to protect his realm
by arms, induced Svveyn to retire by paying him a large

sum of money. Sweyn soon returned, and obtained

possession of a great part of England. He died about

1014, and was succeeded by his son, Canute the Great.

Sweyn II., a grandson of the preceding, was born
about 1025, and became King of Denmark in 1047.

Died in 1076.

Sweynheym, s^Tn'him, ( Conrad, ) a German
printer, who, in conjunction with his friend Pannartz,

first introduced printing into Italy. Died about 1476.

Swieten, van, vin swee'ten, (Geraard,) an eminent
Dutch physician, born at Leyden in 1700. He studied

medicine and chemistry under Boerhaave, and became
professor of medicine in his native city. Having been
obliged to resign this professorship on account of his

being a Catholic, he was appointed in 1745 first phy-

sician to Maria Theresa of Austria. He was created by
the empress a baron of the empire, superintendent of

the Imperial Library, and perpetual president of the

medical faculty. His “ Commentaries on the Aphorisms
of Hermann Boerhaave on the Diagnosis and Cure of

Diseases” (“ Commentaria in H. Boerhaavii Aphorismos
de Cognoscendis et Curandis Morbis”) is regarded as a

standard work.
Swift, (Deane,) a relative of the celebrated writer,

noticed below, was the author of an “Essay on the Life,

Character, and Writings of Dr. Jonathan Swift,” etc.,

(1755.) He published in 1765 an edition of the works
of Swift. Died in 1783.

Swift, (Jonathan,) a celebrated humorist and
satirist, born in Dublin on the 30th of November, 1667,

was a son of Jonathan Swift, an English attorney, who
removed to Ireland, and died before the birth of the

subject of this article. He was educated at Trinity Col-

lege, Dublin, (which he entered in 1682,) at the expense
of his uncle, Godwin Swift, for he inherited nothing from
his father. He graduated in 1685, and remained at

Trinity College until 1688. About this date he entered

into the service of Sir William Temple, (a distant relative

of Swift’s mother,) who employed him as secretary and
received him as an inmate in his family at Moor Park.

His salary was only twenty pounds a year. He obtained

the degree of M.A. at Oxford in 1692, after which he
took holy orders. Aspiring to a more independent
position, he left the service of Sir William Temple in

1694, and went to Ireland. He became prebendary of

Kilroot, but, having received an invitation from Sir

William, with promise of patronage, he returned to Moor
Park in 1695. He was treated as a friend by Temple,
who died in 1699 and left him a legacy. At Moor Park
he became acquainted with Esther Johnson, to whom
he gave the poetical name of “Stella.” In 1699 or 1700
he was appointed rector of Agher and vicar of Laracor
in Ireland. At his invitation, Miss Johnson went in 1700
to reside at or near Laracor, expecting that Swift would
make her an offer of marriage. It appears that he did

not wish to marry, but was fond of her society, and
generally conversed with her in the presence of some
third person.

In 1701 he published a political tract, entitled “A
Discourse of the Contests and Dissensions between the

Nobles and Commons of Athens and Rome,” which
procured for him the friendship of the Whig leaders,

Somers, Halifax, and Addison. He produced in 1704
his humorous and satirical “Tale of a Tub,” (anony-
mous,) and “The Battle of the Books.” “The ‘Tale of

a Tub,’ ” says Hallam, “ is, in my apprehension, the mas-
ter-piece of Swift : certainly Rabelais has nothing superior

even in invention, nor anything so condensed, so pointed,

so full of real meaning, of biting satire, of felicitous

analogy.” (“ Introduction to the Literature of Europe.”)
Swift was often disappointed in his hopes of prefer-

ment, and gradually turned from the Whig to the Tory
party. About 1708 he published a “Project for the

Advancement of Religion,” which is said to be the only
work to which he ever put his name. During a visit to

London he wrote a series of letters to Miss Johnson,
entitled “Journal to Stella.” He edited the “ Examiner,”
a weekly Tory paper, (from November, 1710, to June
14, 171 1,) in which he displayed great talents for satire

and raillery in personal attacks on Godolphin, Sunder-
land, Marlborough, and others. He became very inti-

mate with Harley, Earl ofOxford, with Lord Bolingbroke,
and with Pope, the poet. He advocated the cessation of
hostilities against Louis XIV., in an able tract on “ The
Conduct of the Allies,” (1712,) which had great success,

and efficiently promoted the peace of Utrecht, (1713.)
For this service he was rewarded with the place of Dean
of Saint Patrick’s, Dublin, in 1713. He would probably
have obtained a bishopric if he had not written the “ Tale
of a Tub,” in which he exposed religious abuses, and
popery especially, with great freedom and even levity.

Though ill satisfied with his recent preferment, he went
to take possession of the deanery

;
but he remained only

a few weeks in Dublin. He returned to London, where
his presence was required to reconcile Oxford and Boling-
broke ; but he failed in this attempt.

About 1713 he formed an acquaintance with Esther
Vanhomrigh, (“Vanessa,”) who became fondly attached
to him, and is said to have made him a proposal of mar-
riage, which he declined. On this subject he wrote a
poem entitled “Cadenus and Vanessa.” In 1716 Swift
and Stella were privately married ; but they never lived

together or met except when others were present. She
presided at his table on public days, and attended him
during illness. She died in 1728. He produced in 1726
or 1727 his famous “Travels of Lemuel Gulliver,” a
satirical romance, displaying great originality and wit.

In the latter part of his life he became morose, misan-
thropic, and solitary. His memory and other faculties

failed in 1741. He died in Dublin in October, 1745.
There was much paradox and inconsistency in Swift’s

character. He is said to have given a large part of his

income to the poor, and he acquired great popularity

among the Irish, although he regarded them as aliens

and inferiors. Swift’s style is remarkable for its direct-

ness, simplicity, and perspicuity. In description, even
of the most commonplace things, his power is often

perfectly marvellous
;

everything is presented to the

mind with a distinctness and vividness which remind
one of the works of the old Dutch painters. Macaulay
describes him at Moor Park as a “ poor scholar, under
whose plain garb and ungainly deportment were con-

cealed some of the choicest gifts that have ever been
bestowed on any of the children of men,—rare powers of

observation, brilliant wit, grotesque invention, humour
of the most austere flavour, yet exquisitely delicious,

eloquence singularly pure, manly, and perspicuous.”
(“ History of England,” vol. iv.)

See J. Hawkesworth, “Life of Jonathan Swift,” 1755; T.
Sheridan, “ Life of Swift,” 1784; Johnson, “Lives of the English
Poets Sir Walter Scott, “ Biographies of Eminent Novelists

Thackeray, “ English Humorists

“

Edinburgh Review,” Sep-
tember, 1816; Deane Swift, “Essay on the Life and Character of
Swift,” 1755 ;

Quintin Craufurd, “ Essai historique sur le Docteur
Swift,” 1808; Campbell, “Specimens of the British Poets;” Lord
Jeffrey, “Essays;” “Swiftiana,” London, 2 vols., 1804; Carl
Nyri£n, “J. Swift’s Lefverne,” 1760; W. Russell, “Eccentric
Personages,” 1864; H. Reynai.d, “ Biographie de J. Swift,” i860;
Allibone, “Dictionary of Authors.”

Swift, (Joseph Gardner,) an American general and
engineer, born in Nantucket in 1783. He graduated at

the Military Academy at West Point, and was subse-

quently made captain of engineers. He was appointed

in 1829 superintendent of the harbour improvements on
the lakes. Died in 1865.
Swift, (Theophilus,) son of Deane Swift, noticed

above, was the author of poems entitled “ The Gamblers”
and “ The Temple of Folly,” an “ Essay on the Rise and
Progress of Rhyme,” and other works. Died in 1815.

Swift, (Zephaniah,) an American jurist, born at

Wareham, Massachusetts, in 1759, was secretary of the

embassy to France in 1800, and in 1806 chief justice

of Connecticut. He published a “Treatise on Bills of

Exchange,” and other legal works. Died in 1823.

Swinburne, swin'burn, (Algernon Charles,) an
English poet, born near Henley-on-Thames in 1843.

He studied at Oxford, which he quitted without a de-

gree. He published, besides other works, “ Atalanta
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in Calydon,” (1864,) “ Chastelard,” a tragedy, (1865,)

“Poems and Ballads,” (1866,) “Siena,” a poem, (first

published in “ Lippincott’s Magazine,” 1868,) “ Both-

well,” a tragedy, (1870,) “ Stories in Song,” (1881,) and
“ A Century of Roundels,” (1883.)
See “ Fraser’s Magazine” for November, 1866.

Swinburne, (Henry,) an English civilian and jurist,

born at York. He wrote on wills, etc. Died in 1624.

Swinburne, (Henry,) an English traveller, born in

1752. He spent many years in visiting France, Spain,

Italy, and Sicily, and published “ Travels through Spain
in 1775 and 1776,” “ Travels in the Two Sicilies,” and a

correspondence entitled the “Courts of Europe at the

Close of the Last Century,” (1841.) Died in 1803.

See the
** London Quarterly Review” for June, 1841.

Swin'den, (Tobias,) an English divine, wrote a
work entitled “An Inquiry into the Nature and Place

of Hell.” Died in 1720.
Swinden, van, vtn swin'den, (Jan Hendrik,) a

Dutch philosopher and mathematician, born at the

Hague in 1746. He became in 1785 professor of physics

and astronomy at Amsterdam. He was a corresponding
member of the French Institute and of other learned

societies, and filled several important offices under the

government. Among his principal works are a “ Dis-

sertation on the Analogy between Electricity and Mag-
netism,” and a “Treatise on Weights and Measures,”

(1802.) Died in 1823.

See G. Moll, “ Redevoering over J. H. van Swinden,” 1824.

Swin'nock, (George,) an English nonconformist
minister, born at Maidstone. He wrote several religious

works. Died in 1673.
Swin'ton, (John,) a learned English divine, born in

Cheshire in 1703. He became keeper of the archives

at Oxford, and published several treatises on Roman
and Phoenician antiquities. He was also a contributor

to the “Universal History.” Died in 1777.
Swith'in, Saint, an English prelate, was chaplain

to King Egbert, and preceptor to his son Ethelwolf. He
was afterwards tutor to Prince Alfred, and in 852 was
made Bishop of Winchester. Died in 862.

Swoboda, (Wenzel Aloys,) a Bohemian littera-

teur
,
born in 1781, published tales, novels, etc. He also

translated Seneca’s dramas into German. Died in 1849.
Sy-a'gri-us, Saint, an influential French ecclesiastic,

bom at Autun (Augustodunum) about 520 a.d. He
became Bishop of Autun about 560. Died in 600.

Sybel, (Heinrich von,) an eminent German his-

torian, bom at Diisseldorf in 1817. He is author of a
“History of the French Revolution,” and other works.
Sydenham, sfd'?n-am, (Charles Edward Poulett

Thompson,) Lord, an English Whig statesman, born
in Surrey in 1799, was a merchant in his youth. He
was elected to Parliament for Dover in 1826, and again
in 1830. His superior talents for business procured for

him a rapid promotion. He became president of the
board of trade in June, 1834, and a member of the cabi-

net in 1835. He represented Manchester in Parliament
from 1832 till 1839, was appointed Governor-General
of Canada in 1839, and raised to the peerage, as Baron
Sydenham, in 1840. Died in Canada in September, 1841.

See Scrope, “Life of Lord Sydenham,” 1843; “Westminster
Review” for December, 1843; “Fraser’s Magazine” for August,
1843-

Sydenham, (Floyer,) an English scholar, born in

1710. He published an excellent translation of the
principal part of the works of Plato, but, having be-
come embarrassed, he was imprisoned for debt, and
died in 1787. This melancholy event gave rise to the
establishment of the Literary Fund for the relief of in-

digent and deserving writers. Sydenham also published
“ Onomasticon Theologicum

; or, An Essay on the
Divine Names, according to the Platonic Philosophy,”
and a “Dissertation on the Doctrine of Heraclitus,”
etc., ( 1775 -)

Sydenham, (Thomas,) a celebrated English physi-
cian, sometimes called “ the English Hippocrates,” was
born in Dorsetshire in 1624. He entered Magdalene
Hall, Oxford, as a commoner in 1642, and took the
degree of bachelor of physic in 1648. Having subse-
quently graduated as doctor of medicine at Cambridge,

he settled in London about 1660. In 1663 he was ad-

mitted as a licentiate of the College of Physicians, the

majority of whom, it is said, were hostile to him. He
rose rapidly to the foremost rank in his profession, and

enjoyed the friendship of Locke and Boyle. In 1666

he published a “Treatise on Fevers.” He discovered

the efficacy of a cool regimen in smallpox, by which dis-

covery he saved many thousand lives. He wrote several

short medical treatises, which were published collectively

with the title of “Opera Omnia Medica,” (1685,) and

have been often reprinted. The best edition is that

entitled “ Opera Medica,” published at Geneva, (2 vols.

4to, 1716.) In the latter years of his life he suffered

much from the gout. Died in December, 1689. “ His

skill in physic,” says Dr. Johnson, “was not his highest

excellence ; his whole character was amiable : his chief

view was the benefit of mankind, and the chief motive

of his actions, the will of God, whom he mentions with

a reverence well becoming the most enlightened and
most penetrating mind.”

See Johnson, “Life of Sydenham,” 1742; Prunelle, “Notice
sur la Vie de Sydenham,” 1816; F. Jahn, “Sydenham; Beitrag

zur wissenschaftlichen Medicin,” 1840; Goeden, “ T. Sydenham,”
1827 ;

“ Encyclopaedia Britannica ;” “ Lives of the British Phy-
sicians,” London, 1857; “ Biographia Britannica.”

Sydney, (Sir Philip.) See Sidney.
Sykes, slks, (Arthur Ashley,) an English divine,

born in London about 1684, rose through several prefer-

ments to be prebendary of Winchester. He was the

author of an “Essay on the Truth of the Christian

Religion,” etc., and other works. Died in 1756.

See Disney, “Memoirs of the Life and Writings of A. A. Sykes.”

Sykes, (George,) an American general, born in

Delaware or Maryland about 1824, graduated at West
Point in 1842. He commanded a division at Gaines’s

Mill, June 27, 1862, and a corps at the battle of Gettys-

burg, July 1-3, 1863.

Sylburg, sll'booRG, [Lat. Sylbur'gius,] (Fried-

rich,) a German scholar, born near Marburg in 1536.

He studied Greek at Jena, and subsequently entered

into a connection with the printer Jerome Commelin,
at Heidelberg, as director of the printing of the Greek
and Latin classics. He published editions of Pausa-

nias, Aristotle, Dionysius of Halicarnassus, Zosimus,

Justin Martyr, and other ancient writers. He also

contributed to the “ Thesaurus” of Henry Stephens.

Sylburg was one of the greatest scholars of his time,

and his editions of the classics have perhaps never been
surpassed in critical accuracy. Died in 1596.

See J. G. Jung, “ Lebensbeschreibung F. Sylburg’s,” 1745; M.
Adam, “Vitae Philosophorum Fabricius, “Bibliotheca Graeca.”

Sylburgius. See Sylburg.
Sylla. See Sulla.
Sylvanus. See Silvanus.
Sylverius. See Silverius.
Syl-ves'ter, [Fr. Silvestre, s£l'v§stR'; It. Silves-

tro, sfel-vSs'tRo,] Saint, was elected Pope of Rome
in 314 a.d. Under his pontificate the celebrated Coun-
cil of Nice was assembled (325) and the Arian heresy

was first promulgated. Died in 335.

See Mrs. Jameson, “ History of Sacred and Legendary Art.”

Sylvester II. succeeded Gregory V. as Pope of

Rome in 999 a.d. His original name was Gerbert,
and he was a native of Auvergne. He was distinguished

for his attainments in mathematics and philosophy, and
made several valuable discoveries. He died in 1003,

leaving a number of scientific treatises.

Sylvester III., Anti-Pope, was raised to the pon-

tificate in 1013, in opposition to Benedict IX., but after

a short time he was deposed.
Sylvester, (James Joseph,) an eminent mathema-

tician and algebraist, was born in London in 1814. He
is now Savilian professor of geometry at Oxford.

Syl-ves'ter, (Joshua,) an English Puritan writer,

born in 1563, was the author of a poem, “Tobacco
Battered and the Pipes Shattered by a Volley of Holy
Shot Thundered from Mount Helicon.” Died in 1618.

Sylvester, (Matthew,) an English nonconformist
minister, was ejected about 1662, after which he preached

in London. He edited Baxter’s “ History of his Life

and Times.” Died in 1708.
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Sylvius, sil've-iis, (Franz,) a German physician,
originally named Lf. Boe, born at Hanau in 1614. He
became professor of medicine at Leyden, where he died
in 1672. He published several medical works, in Latin.

Sylvius, sll've-us, (Lambert,) or Van den Bosch,
vin dSn bosk, a Dutch writer, born at Dort in 1610.

He wrote histories, poems, etc. Died in 1688.

Syme, (James,) an eminent Scottish surgeon and phy-
sician, born in Fifeshire about 1800. He was a pupil
of Robert Liston, at Edinburgh. He gained a high
reputation as an operator and as a writer on surgery.
About 1833 he became professor of clinical surgery in

the University of Edinburgh. Among his works are a
‘•Treatise on the Excision of Diseased Joints,” (1831,)
“Principles of Surgery,” (1832,) and a “Treatise on
Diseases of the Rectum,” (1838-46.) Died in 1870.
Symes, slmz, (Michael,) an English officer and di-

plomatist, was ambassador to the Burmese court in 1795,
and published, after his return, his “ Embassy to the
Kingdom of Ava.” Died in 1809.

Sym'ing-ton, (W.,) a Scottish theologian, born in

1795. He was a professor of theology of the Re-
formed Presbyterian Church, and lived in Glasgow. He
published works entitled “ The Atonement and Interces-

sion of Christ,” and “Mediatorial Dominion of Christ.”
Died in Glasgow in January, 1862.

Sym'ma-ehus, [Gr. Xvfi/xaxoc

;

Fr. Symmaque, se'-

mik',] surnamed the Samaritan, is supposed to have
flourished about 200 A.D. Having been converted to

Christianity, he made a translation of the Old Testament
into Greek, which has been highly commended for the
grace and perspicuity of its style.

Symmachus, (Ccelius,) born in Sardinia, succeeded
Anastasius II. as Pope of Rome in 498 a.d. Died in 514.
Symmachus, (Quintus Aurelius,) a Roman orator

and statesman. He became successively proconsul of

Africa, prefect of Rome, (384,) and consul, (391 a.d.)

He was a zealous defender of paganism, and laboured
earnestly to prevent its downfall. Died about 410.
Among his extant works are ten books of letters, which
contain a great deal of interesting and valuable infor-

mation. He is said to have been a man of great ability

and learning. Fragments of his orations have been pub-
lished by Angelo Mai.

See Fabricius, “Bibliotheca Latina;” Angelo Mai, “Com-
nientarii Prsvii de Symmacho;” E. Morin, “ Etude sur la Vie de
Symmaque,” 1847 ;

“ Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Symmaque. See Symmachus.
Symmes, simz, (John Cleves,) an American soldier,

born in New Jersey about 1780, is chiefly known as the
advocate of a theory representing the earth as hollow,

open at the poles, and habitable within. He wrote
several treatises on the subject, but made very few
converts. Died in 1829.
Sym'moni, (Charles,) M.D., born at Cardigan,

Wales, in 1749, was the author of a “Life of Milton,”

and dramatic poems entitled “ Inez” and “ Constantia.”
Died in 1826.

Sy'monds, (Sir William,) an English rear-admiral

and naval architect, born in 1782. He made improve-
ments in the construction of ships, and was surveyor of
the navy from 1832 to 1847. Died in 1856.

Sy'mons, (Jelinger C.,) an English writer and phi-

lanthropist, born in 1809 or 1810. He wrote on educa-
tion and social reform. Died in i860.

Syn, sin, or Synia, sln'e-a, [perhaps from syn,

“sight,” and so named on account of her watchfulness
and sagacity,] a goddess in the Norse mythology, the

portress of the hall or palace of Odin, and also the

patron of those who in a lawsuit are in danger of being
injured by false testimony.
Syn-ceFlus, [Gr. Zvyue/lop;

;
Fr. Le Syncelle, leh

sIn'sSI',] (George,) a Greek monk and chronicler of the
eighth century, was the author of a “ Chronography,” or
chronological history of the world from the creation to

the time of Diocletian.

Synesius, si-nee'she-us, [Gr. Zvveoio;,] a celebrated
Neo-Platonic philosopher, was born at Cyrene, in Africa,

in 378 a.d. He was a disciple of Hypatia at Alexandria
;

but he was afterwards converted to Christianity, and
became Bishop of Ptolemais in 410 a.d. He was the

author of a treatise “On Dreams,” “Dion, or on Self-

Discipline,” a large collection of letters, and several
hymns and epigrams. His works are admired for the
style and other merits. Died about 430.

See Clausen, “ De Synesio Philosopho,” 1831 ; Drouon,
“ fitude sur la Vie et les CEuvres de Synesius,” 1859; B. Kolbe,
“ Der BischofSynesius von Cyrene als Physiker,” 1850 ; Tillemont,
“ Memoires eccl&iastiques “ Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Synesius, a Greek writer on medicine, the date of
whose birth is unknown. His “Treatise on Fevers,” a
translation from the Arabic of Ibnu’l-Jezzar, is his only
extant work.
Synge, slnj, (Edward,) born at Cork, in Ireland, in

1659, rose to be Archbishop of Tuam. He was the

author of several religious works. Died in 1741.

Syn'ti-pas, the Greek form of the name of Sende-
b&d, sSn'deh-bid', a Hindoo or Persian philosopher, to

whom is ascribed a collection of tales and apologues
which were translated into Greek by Michael Andreo-
poulos. These tales were published by Boissonnade
in 1828.

See “ Nouvelle Biographie Generate.”

Sy'phax, [Gr. Zvtpa^,] a king of Numidia, made an
alliance with the Romans in 213 b.c., after which he
waged war against Masinissa. About the year 204 he
became an ally of Carthage in the second Punic war.

He was defeated by Scipio in 203 B.c., and was taken
as a prisoner to Rome. Died about 201.

See Livy, “History of Rome.”

Syr-i-a'nus, [Gr. Zvpcavo;,] a Greek philosopher of
the Neo-Platonic school, was born at Alexandria or

Gaza. He succeeded Plutarchus as the head of the

Neo-Platonic school at Athens. Among his disciples

was the celebrated Proclus, who expressed a very high
opinion of Syrianus. He wrote several works, which
are lost, and a “ Commentary on the Metaphysics of

Aristotle,” which is extant. Died about 450 a.d.

See Ritter, “ History of Philosophy Fabricius, “ Bibliotheca

Grteca.”

Syr-o-pu'lus, (Sylvester,) an ecclesiastic of the

Greek Church, and resident of Constantinople in the

fifteenth century, was the author of a “ History of the

Council of Florence.”
Syrus. See Publius Syrus.
Szabo, sl'bo, (David,) a Transylvanian poet, born

in 1739, made a translation of Milton’s “ Paradise Lost”
and of Virgil’s “ Alneid,” and published a poem entitled

a “Description of Rural Life.” Died in 1819.

Szalay, soh'loi, (Ladislaus,) a Hungarian writer,

born at Buda in 1813, succeeded Kossuth in 1844 as

editor of the “ Pesti Hirlap.” Among his principal

works are a “ History of Hungary,” “ The Book of

Statesmen,” (1847,) and “Publicistic Writings,” (1847.)

Died in 1864.

Szalkai, sol'ki, (Anthony,) a Hungarian dramatic
poet of the eighteenth century. His “ Pikko Hertzeg”
is said to have been the first regular drama in the Hun-
garian language. Died in 1804.

Szechenyi, sa'Kgn-ye, (Stephen,) Count, a Hun-
garian nobleman, eminent for his public spirit, was born
at Vienna in 1792. He was a liberal patron of learning

and promoter of rural economy. He was a pioneer in

the navigation of the Danube by steam. In politics he
opposed the measures of Kossuth which produced or

preceded the revolution of 1848. Died in i860.

Szegedi, sa/g§d-e, (John Baptist,) a Hungarian
Jesuit, born at Eisenstadt in 1699. He published seve-

ral works on Hungarian history and laws. Died in 1760.

Sze-ma-Kwang. See Sse-ma-Kwang.
Sze-ma-Tsien. See Sse-ma-Tsien.
Szemere, sa'mih-ri, (Bartholomew,) a Hungarian

patriot and statesman, born in the county of Borsod in

1812. Having previously filled several important offices

under the government, he became in 1849 president of

the new ministry. After Gorgey became dictator, Sze-

mere took up his residence in Paris, where he published

a number of political treatises. Died in 1865.

Szigligeti, sig'le-gl-te, (Joseph,) a distinguished

Hungarian dramatist, born at Grosswardein in 1814. He
has published, among other plays, “The Travelling

Actor,” and “Crown and Sword.”
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Tabaraud, tf'bi'ro', (Mathieu Mathurin,) a

French Jansenist priest and writer, born at Limoges in

1744. He wrote “Histoire de Pierre de Berulle,” (2

vois., 1817,) and many controversial works, among which
is an “Essay on the State of the Jesuits in France,”
(1828.) Died in 1832.

See “ Nouvelle Biographie Gdnerale.”

Tabaree or Tabari, (Aboo- (Abu-) Jaafar-Mo-
hammed, i'boo j&'a-far mo-h&m'med,) an eminent Arab
historian, born in Tabaristan in 839 a.d. He was the
author of a “ Universal History from the Creation 10314
a.d.,” a “ Commentary on the Koran,” and other works.
Tabari. See Tabaree.
Tabarrani, ti-bir-ri'nee, (P.,) an Italian physician,

born near Lucca in 1702. He was professor of medicine
at Rome and Padua, and published “ Observationes
Anatomic®,” (1753.) Died in 1779.
Tabernaemontanus, ti-bgR'nYmon-tVnus, (Jaco-

bus Theodorus,) a physician and naturalist, born at

Berg-Zabern, in Alsace, about 1520. Plis principal work
is entitled a “New Complete Herbal,” (“Neue volkom-
men Krauterbuch,”) which was highly esteemed in his

time. Died in 1590.
Tabor, ti'bor, (Johann Otho,) a German jurist,

born at Bautzen in 1604; died in 1674.
Tabouet, ti'boo-V, [Lat. Taboe'tius,] (Julien,) a

French jurist and historian, born near Le Mans about
1500. He was banished in 1556 for an alleged official

misdemeanour. Died in 1562.

Tabourot, ti'boo'ro', (Etienne,) a French lawyer
and humorous writer, called the “ Seigneur des Accords,”
was born at Dijon in 1547. He published a collection

of facetious poems entitled “ Les Bigarrures et Touches
du Seigneur des Accords,” etc., (1572.) Died in 1590.

See Abel Jeandet, ‘‘Tabourot Seigneur des Accords,” 1861.

Tabreezee or Tabrizi, tS-bree'zee, (Aboo- (AbH-)
Zacharia-Yahia, i'bdo zl-Ki-ree'S y&h'he-a,) an Arab
grammarian and critical writer, was professor at Bagdad.

Tabrizi. See Tabreezee.
Tacca, tik'ka, (Pietro Giacomo,) an Italian sculptor,

was a pupil of John of Bologna. Died in 1640.
Taccoli, tik'ko-lee, (Niccol6,) Count, an Italian

historian, born at Reggio in 1690; died in 1768.
Tac-fa-ri'nas, a Numidian, who, during the reign of

Tiberius, took arms against the Romans, about 18 a.d.

He gained some victories, but was defeated and killed

in 24 a.d.

Tachard, tf'shf r', (Gui,) a French Jesuit and mis-
sionary to Siam in 1685, published, after his return, an
account of his travels, (2 vols., 1689.) Died in 1711.
Tacite. See Tacitus.
Tacito. See Tacitus.
TaqT-tus, [Fr. Tacite, tf's£t'; It. Tacito, ti'che-to,]

(Caius Cornelius,) a celebrated Roman historian, was
born about 55 a.d. The events of his early life have
not been recorded. He entered the public service in

the reign of Vespasian, and married a daughter of C.
Julius Agricola, the famous general, in 78 a.d. He was
an intimate friend of Pliny the Younger, from whose
letters we derive a large part of the knowledge which
we have of his life. In the year 88 he obtained the
office of praetor. He was one of the most eloquent
orators of his time. In the reign of Nerva he became
consul, 97 a.d., and about the same date he wrote his
work on Germany,—“ On the Situation, Customs, etc.

of Germany,” (“ De Situ, Moribus et Populis Germania:.”)
Tacitus and Pliny conducted the prosecution against
Marius Priscus, who was convicted of cruelty and other
crimes in 100 a.d.

Among his earlier works is a “Life of Agricola,”
which is much admired. After the death of Nerva, he
wrote “The Histories,” (“Historiarum Libri XIV.,”)
which treat of the period from 68 to 96 a.d. This work
is lost, except the first five books. His reputation is

chiefly founded on his “ Annals,” (“ Annales,”) in sixteen

books, which record the history ofthe Roman empire from
the death of Augustus, 14 A.D., to the death of Nero, 68
a.d. This excellent work is extant, except the seventh,

eighth, ninth, and tenth books, and parts of three other

books. His “ Annals” were completed about 116 a.d.

The date of his death is not known. He was a Stoic in

philosophy, and probably knew nothing of Christianity.

According to Gibbon, “ he was the first historian who
applied the science of philosophy to the study of facts.”

(“ History,” vol. i. 225.) He displays profound insight

into the motives of human conduct and the dark recesses

of character. His style is eminently concise and vigorous.
“ Of the Latin historians,” says Macaulay, “ Tacitus

was certainly the greatest. His style, indeed, is not only

faulty in itself, but is in some respects peculiarly unfit

for historical composition. . . . He tells a fine story

finely, but he cannot tell a plain story plainly. He stim-

ulates till all stimulants lose their power. ... In the

delineation of character, Tacitus is unrivalled among
historians, and has very few superiors among dramatists
and novelists.” (Essay on “ History,” published in the

“Edinburgh Review,” 1828.)

“Tacitus,” says F. W. Farrar, “towered like a giant
above all his contemporaries, isolated and unapproach-
able. . . . The little we know of his private life is in

perfect accordance with the noble standard of his re-

corded sentiments.” (“ Encyclopaedia Britannica.”)

See Botticher, “ De Vita, Scriptis ac Stilo Taciti,” 1834 ; Sie-
vers, “Tacitus und Tiberius,” 1850; Dubois-Guchan, “Tacite et

son Siecle,” 2 vols., 1857; Bayle, “Historical and Critical Dic-
tionary;” D. W. Moller, “ Disputatio de C. C. Tacito,” 16S6;
Malvezzi, “Discorsi sopra Tacito,” 1622; “Nouvelle Biographie
Gdnerale.”

Tacitus, (Marcus Claudius,) Emperor of Rome,
was elected to succeed Aurelian in 275 a.d. He was
distinguished for the wisdom and energy of his admin-
istration. He defeated the Scythians, who had invaded
Pontus, but he soon after died (276) of a fever, (though
one account says he fell a victim to a conspiracy and
was assassinated,) having reigned about eight months.
Taconnet, ti'ko'ni', (Toussaint Gaspard,) a French

actor and dramatic writer, born in Paris in 1730; died
in 1774.
Tacquet, tf 'kh', (Andrew,) a learned Flemish Jesuit,

born at Antwerp in 1611, became professor of mathe-
matics in his native city. He was the author of several
mathematical works, in Latin. Died in 1660.

Tadda, del. See Ferrucci, (Francesco.)
Tadino, ti-dee'no, (Gabriel,) an Italian general,

born near Bergamo about 1480. He fought for the Ve-
netians against the League of Cambray, and became
grand master of the artillery of Charles V. Died in 1543.

Tadolini, tfi-do-lee'nee, (Adamo,) an Italian sculp-
tor, born at Bologna in 1789, was a pupil of Canova.
His statue of Saint Francis de Sales is highly praised.

Tadolini, (Giovanni,) an Italian composer, born at

Bologna in 1793. He composed successful operas,
among which were “ 11 Tamerlano” and “ Almanzor.”

Tafel, tl'fel, (Gottlieb Lucas Friedrich,) a German
scholar and antiquary, born in 1787 ;

died at Ulm in i860.
Tafel, (Johann Friedrich Immanuel,) a distin-

guished German Swedenborgian, was born at Sulzbach,
in Wurtemberg, in 1796. He became librarian of the

University at Tubingen, translated several of Sweden-
borg’s works into German, and wrote, besides many
other works, “Swedenborg and his Opponents,” (“ Swe-
denborg und seine Gegner,” 2 vols., 1841.) Died at

Rogaz, in Switzerland, in 1862.

See C. Duberg, “ Leben und Wirken von Dr. J. F. Immanuel
Tafel,” Wismar, 1864.

TafH, tSf'fee, (Andrea,) a Florentine artist, born in

1213, was the first to introduce the art of painting in

mosaic into Italy. Died in 1294.
Tafuri, tl-foo'ree, (G. B.,) an Italian writer, born at

Nardo in 1695. He published, besides other works, an
“Account of the Writers born in the Kingdom of
Naples,” (9 vols., 1744-70.) Died in 1760.
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Tafuri, (Matteo,) called Matthaus Soleta'nus, an
Italian philosopher and physician, born at Soleto in

1492. He wrote on theology, medicine, astronomy, etc.

Died about 1585.
Ta'geS, [Fr. TagLs, tl'zhSs',] an Etrurian genius or

mythical personage, who is said to have issued from a
clod of earth, and is represented as a boy with the wis-

dom of an old man. He is said to have taught the art

of predicting the future by the inspection of the entrails

of victims.

Tagesen. See Taussen.
Tagliacarne, tll-yl-kaR'nl, (Benedetto,) called

Theocre'nus, [Fr. ThLocrene, t&'o'kRln',] an Italian

litterateur and poet, born at Sarzana about 1480. He
removed to France, obtained the favour of Francis I.,

and was appointed Bishop of Grasse in 1533. Died
in 1536.

Tagliacozio. See Tagliacozzi.
Tagliacozzi, tll-yl-kot'see, or Tagliacozio, tll-yl-

kot'se-o, [Lat. Taliaco'tius,] (Gasparo,) an eminent
Italian surgeon, born at Bologna in 1546. He became
professor of anatomy and surgery in his native city,

where he enjoyed a high reputation as a lecturer ; but his

fame rests chiefly on his skill in restoring lost features,

particularly noses. He published several surgical works,
in Latin. His method of forming the nose has been
called the “Taliacotian process.” Died in 1599-

See “Biographie Medicale Fantuzzi, “Scrittori Bolognesi.”

Taglioni, til-yo'nee, (Marie,) a celebrated opera-

dancer, born in 1804 at Stockholm, where her father,

Filippo Taglioni, held the post of ballet-master. She
performed with brilliant success in Paris, London, and
the other principal cities of Europe. In 1832 she was
married to Count Gilbert de Voisins, and in 1847 retired

from the stage, having amassed a large fortune. Her
brother, Paul Taglioni, born at Vienna in 1808, became
royal ballet-master in London, and composed a number
of ballets. She lost all her property in the Franco-

Prussian war.

Tahureau, tf'u'ro', (Jacques,) a French poet, born

at Mans in 1527 ;
died in 1555.

Taillandier, tf'y6N'de-&', (Alphonse Honors,) a

French publicist and lawyer, born in Paris in 1797. He
was a Liberal member of the Chamber of Deputies in

the reign of Louis Philippe. He published several works
on legislation and penal laws, and contributed to the

“Nouvelle Biographie Gdnerale.”

Taillandier, (Charles Louis,) a learned French
Benedictine monk and writer, was born at Arras in 1705

;

died in 1786.

Taillandier, (Ren6 Gaspard Ernest,) a French
philosopher and critic, born in Paris in 1817. He
studied in Paris, and subsequently at Heidelberg, and
was appointed in 1843 professor of French literature at

Montpellier. He published, among other works, a treat-

ise “ On Erigena the Scot, and the Scholastic Philos-

ophy,” (1843,) a “ History of Young Germany,” (1848,)

and “ Maurice de Saxe,” (2 vols., 1865.) He has been a

frequent contributor to the “ Revue des Deux Mondes.”
Taillaason, ti'yi'sdN', (Jean Joseph,) a skilful

French historical painter and litterateur, born near Bor-

deaux in 1746, was a pupil of Vien. He was admitted

into the Academy of Painting in 1784. Died in 1809.

Taillepied, tiTpe-i' or ti'ye-pe-I', (Noel,) a French
biographer and antiquary, born near Rouen about 1540.

He published, besides other works, a “ Life of Luther,”

(1577,) and a “ History of the State and Republic of the

Druids,” etc., (1585.) Died in 1589.

Taine, tin, (Hippolyte Adolphe,) a French litte-

rateur
,
born at Vouziers in 1828. He has published,

besides other works, an “ Essay on Titus Livius,” (1854,)

“The French Philosophers of the Nineteenth Century,”

(1856,) a “History of English Literature,” (4 vols., 1864,)

“Philosophic de l’Art,” (1865,) “ L’Ancien Regime,”

(1875,) “La Revolution,” (1878,) and “La Conquete

Jacobme,” (1881.) In 1864 he was chosen to teach

the history of art in the New School of Fine Arts, and

in 1878 he was elected to the French Academy.
Taisand, ti'zSN', (Pierre,) a French jurist, born at

Dijon in 1644. He wrote “ The Lives of the Most Cele-

brated Jurists of all Nations,” (in French, 1721.) Died
in 1715.

Tait, (Archibald Campbell,) a British prelate, born
in Edinburgh in 1811. He was educated at Oxford,
where he opposed the Tractarian principles. Pie suc-

ceeded Dr. Arnold as head-master of Rugby School in

1842, was appointed Dean of Carlisle in 1850, Bishop
of London in 1856, and Archbishop of Canterbury in

November, 1868. Among his works is “The Dangers
and Safeguai ds of Theology. ” His tenure of the primacy
was marked by the disestablishment of the Irish Church
(1869,) and by the Public Worship Regulation Act
(1874.) His wife died in 1878, and the later years of
his life were spent in much bodily suffering, but without
complaint. He died in December, 1882.

Talbert, (Francois Xavier,) a French writer and
ecclesiastic, born at Besan^on in 1728, published eulogies

on Bossuet, Montaigne, and other eminent men ; also

several poems. Died in 1803.

Tal’bot, (Catherine,) an English writer, grand-
daughter of the Bishop of Durham, was born in 1720.

She was the author of “ Reflections on the Seven Days
of the Week,” “Letters to a Friend on a Future State,”
“ Essays on Various Subjects,” “ Dialogues,” “ Pas-

torals,” and “Poems.” She is also said to have con-
tributed to the “Athenian Letters,” and to have written

the thirtieth number of “ The Rambler.” She was an
intimate friend of Mrs. Elizabeth Carter. Died in 1770.

Talbot, (Charles,) an eminent English jurist, born
in 1684, was a son of W. Talbot, Bishop of Durham.
He practised law with great success, and acquired a
high reputation as an eloquent debater in Parliament.
In 1733 he became lord chancellor of England, and was
created Baron Talbot. According to Lord Campbell,
“ he was without an accuser, without an enemy, without
a detractor, without any one, from malice or mistake, to

cavil at any part of his character, conduct, or demean-
our.” Died in 1737.

See Lord Campbell, “Lives of the Lord Chancellors,” vol. iv.

;

Foss, “The Judges of England.”

Talbot, tal'bo', (Eugene,) a French litterateur
,
born

at Chartres in 1814. He became professor of rhetoric
in the College Louis-le-Grand, Paris. He produced ver-
sions of the works of Lucian and Xenophon, (1857-58.)
Talbot, (John,) Earl of Shrewsbury, a celebrated

military commander, born in Shropshire, England, in

*373- Appointed in 1414 lieutenant of Ireland, he
brought the insurgent chiefs into subjection, and took
prisoner the famous Donald McMurrough. From 1419
to 1422 he served in the French campaigns of Henry
V., and, after the death of that sovereign, gained a
succession of signal victories over the French armies.

Having laid siege to Orleans, he was compelled to

retire before the forces of the enemy, led on by Joan of
Arc, (1429,) and after the battle of Patai, in the same
year, was made prisoner. He was created commander-
in-chief after his release, and took Le Crotoy, Harfleur,

and several other towns. He was subsequently made
Earl of Shrewsbury in England, Earl of Waterford
and Wexford in Ireland, and in 1446 appointed for the
third time lord lieutenant of Ireland. While attempting
to raise the siege of Castellan, in France, in 1453, he
was killed, together with his son, Lord de l’lsle.

See Hume, “ History of England

“

Nouvelle Biographie Gin

i

-

rale Monstrelet, “ Chronicle Shakspeare’s “Henry VI.,”
part i. act iv.

Talbot, (Peter,) a learned Jesuit and writer on the-

ology, born in Ireland in 1620. He was appointed Arch-
bishop of Dublin in 1669. He published a “Treatise
on the Nature of Faith,” (1657,) and several controver-
sial works. Accused of complicity in the Popish Plot,

he was confined in prison from 1678 until his death, in

1680. He was a brother of Richard, Earl of Tyrconnel.
Talbot, (Richard.) See Tyrconnel.
Talbot, (Robert,) an English divine, and prebendary

of Wells Cathedral, was a native of Northamptonshire.
He published a commentary and notes on the “ Itine-

rary” of Antoninus. Died in 1558.
T&l'bot, (Silas,) an American Revolutionary officer,

born in Rhode Island about 1750, distinguished himself
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in several important engagements both by land and sea.

Having been made a captain in the navy, he was ap-

pointed to the command of the frigate Constitution in

1799. Died in 1813. His life has been written by H. T.
Tuckerman.
Talbot, (William,) an English prelate, born in

Staffordshire in 1659. He became Bishop of Oxford in

1699, and of Salisbury in 1715. He was transferred to

the see of Durham in 1722. Died in 1730. His son
Charles became lord chancellor.

Talbot, (William Henry Fox,) the inventor of
photography on paper, was born in Wiltshire, England,
in 1800. He discovered the process of photography in

1833 or 1834, but he did not announce it to the public

until 1839. Daguerre anticipated him by the publication

of a similar discovery. The process of Talbot was
called Calotype, and Talbotype. He published “The
Pencil of Nature,” (1844,) and other works.
Talfourd, tawl'ford, (Thomas Noon,) called Ser-

geant Talfourd, an English dramatist, essayist, and
lawyer, born at Doxey, a suburb of Stafford, in 1795. He
was a pupil of Dr. Valpy, and studied law under Mr.
Chitty. Having been called to the bar in 1821, he married
a Miss Rutt, and joined the Oxford circuit. In 1835 he
became a Liberal member of Parliament, in which he
procured the passage of an important law of copy-
right. He contributed to the “Edinburgh Review”
and other periodicals. In 1835 he produced “Ion,” a
tragedy, which was very successful. He wrote several

other dramas, and “ Memorials of Charles Lamb,” (1848.)
He was appointed a judge in 1849. Died in 1854.

See R. H. Horne, “New Spirit of the Age,” 1844; Allibone,
“Dictionary of Authors;” “Edinburgh Review” for April, 1836;
“ North British Review” for May, 1856 ;

“ North American Review”
for January, 1838.

Talhouet, de, deh ti'loo'i', (Auguste Fr£d£ric
Bon Amour,) Marquis, a French peer, born at Rennes
in 1788, was rich, and noted for his liberality. He
founded in 1819 a society for the amelioration of prisons.

Died in 1842.

Taliacotius. See Tagliacozzi.
Taliaferro, tol'e-ver, (John,) an American statesman,

born in Virginia in 1768, was a member of Congress
more than twenty years, and for a time librarian of the
treasury department at Washington. Died in 1853.

TaFie-sin, a British poet of the sixth century, said to

have been the son ofHenwg, was surnamed Chief of the
Bards. Scarcely anything is positively known of his life.

Tallard or Tallart, de, deh ti'ltR', (Camille d’Hos-
tun—dos'tuN',) Due, a French marshal, born in Dau-
phine in 1652. Having previously served under Conde
and Turenne, he was sent as ambassador-extraordinary
to England in 1697 to negotiate with respect to the Span-
ish succession. In 1703 he was made a marshal of France,
and soon after gained a signal victory over the Imperial-
ists, under the Prince of Hesse, at Spire ; but he was
subsequently defeated by the Duke of Marlborough at

Blenheim, (1704,) and made prisoner. He was created
in 1712 Duke of Hostun, and afterwards became minister
of state under Louis XV. Died in 1728.

See Fontenelle, “ filoge du Marechal de Tallart;” Saint-
Simon, “Memoires;” De Courcelles, “ Dictionnaire des Generaux
Frangais;” “Nouvelle Biographie Gendrale.”

Tallart. See Tallard.
Tallemant, til'm&N', (Franqois,) a French translator,

born near Jonzac in 1620. He translated Plutarch’s
“Lives” into French. Died in 1693.
Tallemant, (Paul,) a French priest and mediocre

writer, born in Paris in 1642, was a cousin of the pre-
ceding. He was admitted into the French Academy in

1666. Died in 1712.

Tallemant des Reaux, tfl'mSN' di rk'o', (G£d£on,)
a French litterateur, born at La Rochelle in 1619, was a
brother of Fran$ois, noticed above. He was one of the
wits that frequented the Hotel Rambouillet, and wrote
“ Historiettes,” (6 vols. 1833-35,) a gossiping record of
what he had heard and witnessed. This work contains
much interesting matter, highly seasoned with scandal
and anecdotes, the truth of many of which may reason-
ably be doubted. Died in 1692.

See “Nouvelle Biographie Generale ;” Monmerqu£, “Notice
sur Tallemant des Reaux, ’

' 1836.

Talleyrand, the famous diplomatist. See Talley-
rand-P3rigord, de, (Charles Maurice.)
Talleyrand, de, deh tS'li'rSN', (Auguste Louis,)

Comte, a French diplomatist, born in 1770, was a nephew
of the cardinal. He was minister to Switzerland from
1814 to 1823. Died in 1832.
Talleyrand, de,(£LiE,) Cardinal de Perigord, a French

prelate, eminent for his learning, was born at Perigueux
in 1301. He was a friend of Petrarch, and had much
influence both in the church and state. Died in 1364.

See Aubery, “ Histoire des Cardinaux;” “Nouvelle Biographie
G^ndrale.”

Talleyrand, de, (Gabriel Marie,) Comte de Peri-

gord, a French general, born in 1726, was an uncle of
Talleyrand the famous diplomatist. He served with
distinction at Plastenbeck and Crefeld. Died in 1795.
Talleyrand, de, (Henri,) Comte de Chalais, a

French courtier, born in 1599, was a friend of Gaston,
Duke of Orleans, with whom he conspired against Riche-
lieu. He was convicted of treason and executed in 1626.

See “ Nouvelle Biographie Gdndrale ;” Bassompierre, “ Me-
moires.”

Talleyrand-Perigord, de, deh ti'lVrSN' pi're'goR',

(Alexandre Ang£lique,) a French cardinal, born in

Paris in 1 736, was a brother of Gabriel Marie, noticed
above. He became Archbishop ofRheims in 1777, and a
member of the States-General in 1789, soon after which
he emigrated. In 1817 he obtained the dignity of cardi-

nal. Died in 1821.

See De Bausset, “ Notice historique surle Cardinal deTalleyrand-
Perigord," 1821 ;

“ Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Talleyrand-Perigord, de, deh ti'li'rSN' pVre'goR',
(Charles Maurice,) Prince of Benevento, (bi-ni-v§n'-

to,) [Fr. Prince de B:£n£vent, pr&nss deh bVnk'vfiN',]

commonly known as simply Tal'ley-rand, a celebrated

French diplomatist and wit, born in Paris on the 13th of

February, 1754, was the eldest son of Charles Daniel,
Count de Talleyrand. An accident which occurred in

his infancy made him lame for life. In consequence of
this lameness, he was required to renounce his birthright

and enter the Church, although the clerical profession

was very distasteful to him. In his youth he was styled

the Abbe de Perigord. He was appointed general agent
of the clergy of France in 1780, and held this important
office for eight years. In 1788 he became Bishop of

Autun, and in 1789 a member of the States-General.

Enlisting in the service of liberty and equality, he joined
the Third Estate, and was a member of the committee
appointed by the National Assembly to form a consti-

tution. Among the important measures which he pro-
posed was the confiscation of the lands of the Church.
He also supported the civil constitution of the clergy,

and resigned the bishopric of Autun about the end of

1790. He was the author of an able and celebrated

report on public instruction read in September, 1791.
Early in 1792 he was sent to London, without official

character, to dissuade the British ministry from joining

the allies in hostilities against France. He enjoyed the
society of his friend Madame de Stael, who was then
in England, but was treated with neglect or incivility by
the English aristocrats and ministers. In 1793 he was
ordered by Pitt to quit the island in twenty-four hours,

and, as he had been proscribed by Robespierre, he took
refuge in the United States. By the agency of Chenier,

he obtained permission to return to France in Septem-
ber, 1795. About this time he wrote an able “Memoir
on the Commercial Relations of the United States with
England,” and was admitted into the Institute. In

July, 1797, he became minister of foreign affairs, partly

through the influence of Madame de Stael. He re-

signed in July, 1799, co-operated with Bonaparte in the

revolution of the 18th Brumaire, and was appointed
minister of foreign affairs in November, 1799. He
was grand chamberlain from 1804 to 1809.

Talleyrand was distinguished for his sarcastic and
subtle wit, his exquisite tact, his moderation and self-

restraint, and his finesse and dexterity as a negotiator.
“ He was a profound thinker,” says the “ North British

Review,” (November, 1853;) “he had strong political

opinions, if he had no moral principles ; he was at least

as bold, daring, and decided in action as he was saga-
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cious m council ; his political and social tact—which is

wisdom so quick and piercing as to seem unreasoning

—

had the promptitude and certainty of an instinct.” His
coolness, sobriety, and “ masterly inactivity” were well

adapted to temper the impetuosity and redundant energy
or ambition of Napoleon. He received the title of Prince

of Benevento in 1806. He offended the emperor by the

boldness with which he opposed some of his measures.
In August, 1807, he resigned his office. Napoleon in-

vited him to resume the direction of foreign affairs in

1813, but he declined.

Talleyrand promoted the restoration of Louis XVIII.,
and insisted on the “ Charter,” by which a constitutional

government was guaranteed. He became minister of

foreign affairs in the first cabinet of Louis XVIII., repre-

sented France at the Congress of Vienna which met in

1814, and obtained favourable terms for his country by
sowing dissension among the allies. He resigned in

September, 1815, because he would not sign the humili-

ating treaty which was concluded with the allied powers.
He became the leader of the Liberal opposition in the

Chamber of Peers, and opposed the reactionary policy

of the government in the reigns of Louis XVIII. and
Charles X. In September, 1830, he was sent to London
as ambassador and minister-plenipotentiary, and had an
opportunity to realize what had long been with him a

favourite object,—the formation of an alliance between
France and England. His mission ended about the close

of 1834. He died in Paris in May, 1838, leaving “Me-
moires,” which he ordered should not be published until

thirty years after his death. Among his famous sayings

is, “ Language is given to man to conceal his thoughts.”

See Sall£,“ Vie politique du Prince de Talleyrand,” 1834 ;
Mignet,

“ Notices et Portraits Villemarest, “ M. de Talleyrand,” 1835 ;

Dufour de la Thuilerie, “Histoire de la Vie du Prince de Tal-

leyrand,” 1838; L. de Lom^nie, “ M. Talleyrand, par un Homme
de Rien,” 1841; G. A. Vogel, “Talleyrand der grosste Diplomat
seiner Zeit,” 1838; Mignet, “Notice historique sur la Vie de M.
le Prince de Talleyrand,” 1839; L. G. Michaud, “ Histoire politique

et priv^e de C. M. de Talleyrand,” 1853; De Barante, “ Eloge
de M. le Prince de Talleyrand,” 1838 ;

Lamartine, “ History of the

Restoration;” Thiers, “History of the Consulate and the Em-
pire;” Guizot, “Memoires;” “Nouvelle Biographie G£n£rale;”
“Historical Characters,” by H. L. Bulwer, 1868 ;

“ Edinburgh
Review” for April and October, 1805, (the former article by Brou-
gham, the latter by Jeffrey ;)

“ Fraser’s Magazine” for February
and March, 1839.

Tallien, tl'leA.N', (Jean Lambert,) a French Jacobin,

born in Paris in 1769. He published in 1792 the “Citi-

zen’s Friend,” (“Ami du Citoyen,”) gained distinction

by his audacious eloquence, took an active part in the

violent riot of the 10th of August, 1792, and became
secretary of the commune of Paris. Having been elected

a member of the National Convention, he voted for the

death of the king, and was an active persecutor of the

Girondists. In 1793 Tallien and Isabeau were sent by
the Convention to Bordeaux, where they established

the reign of terror by numerous executions. He was
induced to adopt a milder policy by the influence of Ma-
dame de Fontenay, nee Cabarrus, who became Madame
Tallien. He returned to Paris in April, 1794, after the

death of his friend Danton, and formed with Fouche,
Barras, and others a conspiracy against Robespierre,

who denounced Tallien in the Convention, June 12,

1794. Tallien was the boldest or most prominent leader

of the party or coalition of parties which triumphed
on the 9th Thermidor, July, 1794. It is stated that he

drew a dagger in the Convention and threatened the

life of Robespierre. He continued to oppose the reign

of terror, and used his influence in favour of humanity,

excepting in the case of the royalists captured at Qui-

beron. He took part in the expedition to Egypt in 1798,

with the title of savant, and returned in 1801, after which

he fell into neglect and obscurity. Died in Paris in 1820.

See Lamartine, “ History of the Girondists ;” Thiers, “ History

of the French Revolution;” Duval, “Souvenirs Thermidoriens
“Nouvelle Biographie Gdn^rale.”

Tallien, Madame. See Chimay, de.

Tal'lis, (Thomas,) an eminent English composer of

church music, lived under the reigns of Edward VI.,

Mary, and Elizabeth. He held the office of organist of

the chapel royal. His works are exclusively of a religious

character, and his anthems and other compositions are

esteemed master-pieces of the kind. Died in 1585.

Tallmadge, tll'mij, (Benjamin,) an American officer

of the Revolution, born on Long Island in 1754. He
obtained the rank of colonel, and was afterwards a
member of Congress from Connecticut. Died in 1835.

See the “ National Portrait-Gallery of Distinguished Americans,”
vol. iii.

Tallmadge, (James,) LL.D., an American jurist and
statesman, born in Dutchess county, New York, in 1778.
He was elected to Congress in 1817, and in 1825 became
Lieutenant-Governor of New York. He was appointed
president of the American Institute in 1833, and was
one of the founders of the New York University. While
in Congress he distinguished himself by his opposition
to the extension of slavery beyond the Mississippi.

Died in 1853.
Talma, til'mf', (Charlotte Vanhove,) an actress,

the wife of the following, was born at the Hague in 1771.

She was married to Talma in 1802. She excelled in

comedy, and wrote “ Studies on the Theatrical Art,”

(1835.) Died in i860.

Tal'ma, [Fr. pron. til'mi',] (Franqois Joseph,) a

celebrated French tragedian, born in Paris in 1763. He
manifested at an early age an extraordinary predilection

for the drama. His father, who was a dentist, took
him to London, where he passed several years in his

childhood. Young Talma also practised dentistry in

early life. He made his debut at the Theatre Frangais

in 1787, in the role of “ Seide” in “ Mahomet.” In 1789
he performed Chenier’s “ Charles IX.,” with great ap-

plause. He soon became the most popular tragic actor

in France, and received from Bonaparte some tokens of

special favour. He excelled in the expression of intense

passion. A noble countenance and a powerful voice

contributed to his success. Among the riles which he
performed were those of “Sulla,” “Orestes,” “Leoni-
das,” “Hamlet,” and “Othello.” Died in Paris in 1826.

See Tissot, “Souvenirs historiques sur Talma,” 1826; Moreau,
“Memoires sur Talma,” 1826; N. Lemercier, “Notice sur Tal-

ma,” 1827; Regnault-Warin, “ Memoires historiques sur Talma,”
1827 ; Alexandre Dumas, “ Memoires de F. J. Talma,” 4 vols.,

1849-50; “Nouvelle Biographie Generate;” “Blackwood’s Maga-
zine” for September, 1825.

Tfil'mash, (Thomas,) an English general, who was
second to Marlborough in command of the English troops

in Flanders in 1689. He served under Ginkell in Ire-

land in 1691. “ Since the disgrace of Marlborough,” says

Macaulay, “he [Talmash] was universally allowed to be
the best officer in the army.” (“ History of England,”
vol. iv.) He commanded a force sent in 1694 to surprise

Brest, and was killed in the attack on that place.

Talmont, tfPmbN', (A. P. de la Trimoille—deh
It tRe'mwil' or tRe'mwi'ye,) a French royalist of the

Revolution, distinguished himself in the principal battles

of the Vendean war, and attained the rank of general of

cavalry. Being made prisoner, he was condemned to

death by the Convention, and executed in 1793.

Talochon, ti'lo'shbN', (Marie Vincent,) a French
surgeon, called PilRE Elys^e, born near Lagny in 1753.

He served Louis XVIII. as surgeon, before and after

his accession to the throne. Died in 1817.

See “ Biographie M^dicale.”

Talon, tt'liN', (Antoine Omer,) a French lawyer,

born in Paris in 1760, was a royalist member of the

National Assembly in 1790. Died in 1811.

Talon, (Denis,) a French judge, born in Paris in

1628, was a son of Omer, noticed below. He became
president h mortier in 1693. Died in 1698.

Talon, (Nicolas,) a French Jesuit, born at Moulins
in 1605. Among his works is a “ Histoire sainte,” (4

vols., 1640.) Died in 1691.

Talon, (Omer,) a French humanist, born at Amiens
about 1510, published a treatise on rhetoric, (in Latin,

1544.) Died in 1562.

Talon, (Omer,) an eminent French advocate and
judge, born about 1595. He became advocate-general to

the Parliament of Parisin 1631, and distinguished himself

by his brave and eloquent assertion of the rights of the

Parliament and the interests of the people. He died in

1652, leaving “ Memoires,” which Voltaire said were the

productions of “ a good magistrate and good citizen.”

See Tallemant des Reaux, “ Historiettes;” “Nouvelle Bio-
graphie Generale.”
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Talpino, H. See Salmeggia.
T&masp. See ThamAsp.
Tamasp Kouli Khan. See Nadir Shah.
Tamherliek, (Enrico,) a noted tenor singer, born

in Rome in 1820. He died in 1883.

Tambroni, t&m-bRo'nee, (Clotilda,) sister of the

following, was bom at Bologna in 1758. She was dis-

tinguished for her attainments in the classics, and was
appointed in 1794 professor of Greek in the University

of Bologna. She also published a number of poems in

Italian. Died in 1817.

Tambroni, (Giuseppe,) an Italian litterateur
,
born at

Bologna in 1773. He filled several offices under the

government, and was a member of the Academy of Fine

Arts at Vienna, and foreign associate of the French
Institute. He published a “ Compendium of Polish

History,” (1807,) and a number of poems and prose

treatises. Died in 1824.

See Tipaldo, “ Biografia degli Italiani illustri.”

Tamburini, tim-boo-ree'nee, (Antonio,) an Italian

singer, born at Faenza in 1800. He retired from the

stage in 1855.
Tamburini, (Pietro,) an Italian theologian and phi-

losopher, born at Brescia in 1737. He was appointed

professor of divinity at Pavia, (1778,) and afterwards

filled the chair of moral philosophy and the law of na-

ture and of nations, in the same university. He was
made a chevalier of the iron crown by the Emperor of

Austria, and received other distinctions. He published,

among other works, an “ Introduction to the Study of

Moral Philosophy,” (1797,) “ Elements of the Law of

Nature,” (in Latin, 1815,) and an “Idea of the Holy
See,” (“ Idea della Santa Sede.”) Died in 1827.

See Zuradelli, “Elogio del Professore P. Tamburini,” 1S27.

Tam'er-lane', [Fr. Tamerlan, ti
/mSR/

l§N /
,] (a cor-

ruption of Taimoor-leng, i.e. “Taimoor the Lame,”)
called also Taimoor or Taimur, (tl'moor',) and Timur
or Timour, (tee'moor',) Timoor (Timour or Timur)
Beg or Bee, (i.e. “Lord Timoor,”) a celebrated Asiatic

conqueror, born at Kesh, in Independent Tartary, in

1336, was of Mongol extraction, and a descendant of

Jengis Khan. About 1361 he supported the cause of

Husein, Khan of Northern Khorassan, against several

neighbouring tribes, and in this war received a wound
in the thigh, from which he acquired the surname of

Leng, (or the “Lame.”) He afterwards quarrelled with

Husein, took Balkh, his capital, by storm, (1369,) and
caused himself to be proclaimed Khan of Jagatai. He
then successively brought into subjection Khorassan,
the principal part of Persia, and Armenia, and in 1387
turned his arms against Toktamish-Khan, in Western
Tartary, whom he defeated at Bashkiria, destroying his

whole army. Tamerlane’s capital was Samarcand.
Having taken Bagdad and Damascus, subdued Georgia,

and advanced as far as Moscow, he next invaded India,

where, in 1398, he gained a signal victory over the forces

of Mahmood, then Emperor of Delhi, near Delhi. In

1402 he met the famous Bayazeed, (Bajazet,) Sultan of
Turkey, in Angora, and, after one of the most sanguinary
battles on record, totally routed his army, and took the

Sultan prisoner. He was preparing for the invasion of

China, when he died on his march, in 1405. A great

part of his acquisition was lost by his successors soon
after his death.

“ Timour,” says Sir J. Malcolm, “although one of the

greatest warriors, was one of the worst monarchs. Pie

was able, brave, and generous, but ambitious, cruel, and
oppressive. He considered the happiness of every human
being as a feather in the scale when weighed against the

advancement of what he deemed his personal glory
;
and

that appears to have been measured by the number of

kingdoms he laid waste and the people he destroyed.”
(“ History of Persia,” vol. ii. chap, xi.) “ The fame
of Timour,” observes Gibbon, “ has pervaded the East
and the West, and the admiration of his subjects, who
revered him almost as a deity, may be justified in some
degree by the praise or confessions of his bitterest ene-
mies. He might boast that, at his accession to the throne,

Asia was the prey of anarchy and rapine, whilst, under
his prosperous monarchy, a child, fearless and unhurt,

might carry a purse of gold from the east to the west.

By their rapine, cruelty, and discord, the petty tyrants

of Persia might afflict their subjects, but whole nations
were crushed under the footsteps of the reformer. The
ground which had been occupied by flourishing cities was
often marked by his abominable trophies, by columns
or pyramids of human heads.”

See Langl^s, “Instituts politiques et militaires de Tamerlan;”
Hammer-Purgstall, “ Geschichte des Osmanisclien Reichs,”
vol. i. ;

“ Histoire de Timur-Bec, connu sous le Nom du grand
Tamerlan,” translated from the Persian of Shereef-ed-deen Alee
by Petis de la Croix; Gibbon, “ Decline and Fall of tile Roman
Empire,” chap. ixv. ; Argote de Molina, “Historia del gran Ta-
merlan,” 1582 ; Samuel Clarke, “ Life of Tamerlane the Great,”
1676; Al-Hacem, “History of the Life of Tamerlane,” translated
from the Arabic by L. Vane, 1753.

Tan'a-quil, the wife of Tarquinius Priscus, King of
Rome, is described as a woman of high spirit and energy.
The Latin poets used her name to indicate an imperious
consort.

Tanaquillus Faber. See Lefevre, (Tannegui.)
Tancred, ting'kred, [Fr. Tancrede, tbN'kR&d';

Ger. Tancred, tdng-kRat' ; It. Tancredi, t&n-kRa'dee
Lat. Tancre'dus,] a celebrated hero of the first crusade,

was born in Normandy in 1078, and was a nephew of

Robert Guiscard, Duke of Apulia. In 1096 he joined

the crusading army in company with his cousin Bohe-
mond, Prince of Tarentum. He was conspicuous for his

valour at the battle of Dorylaeum and the siege of An-
tioch, and was one of the first to mount the walls at the

capture of Jerusalem. He subsequently had a promi-
nent part in the battle of Ascalon, took Tiberias, on the

Sea of Galilee, and received the title of Prince of Tiberias
or Galilee. He died in 1112, having previously defeated
the Saracens and driven them beyond the Euphrates.
Tancred’s achievements are highly extolled by Tasso in

his “Gerusalemme Liberata,” and they are also cele-

brated by Raoul de Caen in “ Les Gestes de Tancrede.”
See Michaud, “History of the Crusades;” Delbare, “ Histoire

de Tancrede,” 1822; Schmerbauch, “Tancred Fiirst von Galilaa,”

1830; “ Nouvelle Biographie Generate.”

Tancred, King of Sicily, and the last of the Norman
rulers in that country, was a grandson of Roger II. He
died in 1194, and Henry VI. of Germany took posses-
sion of Sicily.

Tancrede. See Tancred.
Tancrede de Hauteville, tfiN'kR&d' deh hot'vfel', a

Norman baron of the early part of the eleventh century,

was the father of twelve sons, one of whom, Robert
Guiscard, became Duke of Apulia and Calabria.
Tancredi, or Tancredus. See Tancred.
Tandy. See Napper Tandy.
Taney, taw'ne, (Roger Brooke,) a distinguished

American jurist, born in Calvert county, Maryland, in

March, 1777. He graduated at Dickinson College, Penn-
sylvania, in 1795, studied law, and was admitted to the
bar in 1799. He was elected a Senator of Maryland in

1816, and became a resident of Baltimore about 1822.

He was originally a Federalist ; but he became a partisan

of General Jackson, who appointed him attorney-general
of the United States in 1831. About September, 1833,
he was nominated secretary of the treasury, in place of
William J. Duane, (who was dismissed from the cabinet
because he refused to remove the public deposits from
the Bank of the United States,) but he was rejected

by the Senate. He was nominated associate justice of

the supreme court by President Jackson in 1835 ;
but this

nomination was not confirmed by the Senate. In March,
1836, he was appointed chief justice of the supreme court,

in the place of John Marshall, deceased. In 1857, Judge
Taney, yielding to the ever-encroaching and aggressive

spirit of slavery, pronounced an important decision in

the case of Dred Scott, a slave, who had been carried

by his master from Missouri into Illinois, thence to the

territory of Wisconsin, and back to Missouri. Dred
Scott brought a suit for his freedom. Judge Taney
affirmed that for more than a century before the Decla-
ration of Independence the negroes “ had been regarded
as beings of an inferior order, and altogether unfit to

associate with the white race, either in social or political

relations, and so far inferior that they had no rights

which the white man was bound to respect, and that the

negro might justly and lawfully be reduced to slavery for
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liis benefit.” This strange, this monstrous decision was
pronounced by one whose opinions on any question not
connected with slavery would have commanded the re-

spect of all, as those of an able lawyer and upright judge.

He further affirmed that the Missouri Compromise was
unconstitutional, and that the suit must be dismissed
for want of jurisdiction. “The reader will be puzzled to

decide,” says Mr. Greeley, “ whether law, humanity, or

history is most flagrantly defied in Chief-Justice Taney’s
opinion.” He died in October, 1864.

“Judge Taney,” says Horace Greeley, “ had long been
a main bulwark of slavery, not only in Maryland, but
throughout the Union. The Dred Scott decision is in-

separably linked with his name.” (“American Conflict,”

vol. ii. p. 671.)

See “Atlantic Monthly” for February, 1865.

Tan'na-liill, (Robert,) a Scottish poet, born at

Paisley in 1774. His songs and ballads are remarkable
for their grace, simplicity, and pathos ; among the most
admired may be named his “ Song of the Battle of

Vittoria,” and “Jessie the Flower of Dumblane.” He
committed suicide, in a paroxysm of insanity, by drown-
ing, in 1810.

See Chambers, “ Biographical Dictionary of Eminent Scotsmen.”

Tanneguy. See Duchatel, (Charles Marie,) and
Chatel, du.
Tanner, tln'ner, (Matthias,) a German Jesuit and

biographer, born at Pilsen about 1625. He wrote notices

of many eminent Jesuits. Died about 1705.

Tan'ner, (Thomas,) an English prelate and antiquary,

born in Wiltshire in 1674. He was the author of “No-
titia Monastica, or an Account of the Religious Houses
in England and Wales,” and “Bibliotheca Britannico-

Hibernica,” (1748,) a biographical and bibliographical

work of great value. He was made Bishop of Saint

Asaph in 1732. Died in 1735.

See “ Biographia Britannica.”

Tannevot, tin'vo', (Alexandre,) a French drama-
tist, born at Versailles in 1692. He wrote several me-
diocre tragedies, and other poems. Died in 1773.

Tansillo, tfin-sM'lo, (Luigi,) an Italian poet, born at

Venosa, in the kingdom of Naples, about 1510. His
principal work is entitled “The Tears of Saint Peter,”

(“Le Lagrime di San Pietro,” 1585.) He also wrote a

number of lyrics, sonnets, etc., which had a high repu-

tation in his time. Died in 1568.

See Longfellow, “ Poets and Poetry of Europe;’* Tiraboschi,
“ Storia della Letteratura Italiana;” Nic£ron, “Memoires.”

Tanska. See Hoffmann, (Clementina.)
Tantale. See Tantalus.
Tantalo. See Tantalus.
Tan'ta-lus, [Gr. TavraAo; ; Ft. Tantale, tSN'tfl';

It. Tantalo, t&n'tfl-lo,] a fabulous king of Lydia or

Phrygia, said to have been a son of Jupiter, and the

father of Pelops and Niobe. He was the subject of

various legends, according to one of which, having been
admitted to the table of the gods, he divulged some
secrets which he heard there. For this offence he was
condemned to suffer perpetual thirst, standing in water
which receded whenever he attempted to drink it ; he
was, moreover, “ tantalized” by the sight of fruit which
hung close to his lips, but which he could never taste.

According to some writers, this penalty was inflicted on
him because he killed his son Pelops and offered his

flesh as food to the gods whom he once entertained at

his house.
Tanucci, di, de ti-noot'chee, (Bernardo,) Marquis,

an Italian minister of state, born in Tuscany in 1698.

He became prime minister at Naples about 1740, and
continued in power until 1776. During this period he
banished the Jesuits and resisted some papal encroach-

ments. He patronized learning liberally. Diediniy83.
See Coppi, “Annali d’ltalia dal 1760;” “Nouvelle Biographie

Generale.”

Taparelli. See Azeglio, d’, (Massimo.)
Tapia, de, di ti'pe-i, (Don Eugenio,) a Spanish

litterateur and jurist, born at Avila, in Old Castile, about

1785, published “Poems, Lyrical, Satirical, and Dra-
matic,” (1821,) “History of Spanish Civilization,” (4
vols., 1840,) which is highly commended, “ Elements of

Commercial Law,” (15 vols.,) and other works. He is

regarded as a Liberal in politics.

Tap'lin, (William,) an English veterinary surgeon,
who made improvements in his art, and wrote several

works on farriery and the treatment of lame horses.

Died in 1807.

Tap'pan, (Arthur,) an American merchant, dis-

tinguished as an opponent of slavery, was born at North-
ampton, Massachusetts, in 1 786. He became a merchant
of New York City, gave money liberally to the Anti-

Slavery Society, and was one of the founders of Oberlin
College, Ohio. Died in 1865.

See “ Life of Arthur Tappan,” by Lewis Tappan, 1870.

Tappan, (Benjamin,) a lawyer, a brother of the

preceding, was born at Northampton, Massachusetts, in

1773. He became a judge in Ohio, and was a Senator
of the United States from 1839 to 1845. Died at Steu-
benville in 1857.
Tappan, (David,) D.D., an American divine, born at

Manchester, Massachusetts, in 1753. He became pro-

fessor of divinity at Harvard College in 1792. Died in

1803.
Tappan, (Henry Philip,) D.D., LL.D., an American

divine and theological writer, born at Rhinebeck, New
York, about 1806. He was appointed in 1832 pro-

fessor of moral and intellectual philosophy in the

University of the City of New York, and subsequently
became chancellor of the University of Michigan.
He published “ The Doctrine of the Will applied to

Moral Agency and Responsibility,” (1841,) and several

other works.
Tappan, (William Bingham,) an American poet,

born at Beverly, Massachusetts, in 1794, became gen-
eral agent of the American Sunday-School Union. He
published several volumes of poems. Died in 1849.
Taraise. See Tarasius.
Tarakanof. See Tarrakanof.
Tarasius, ta-ra'she-us, [Fr. Taraise, tt'riz',] Saint,

born about 745 A.D., became Patriarch of Constantinople
in 784. Died in 806.

Taraval, ti'ri'vil', (Hugues,) a French painter of

history and portraits, was born in Paris in 1728; died

in 1785.
Tarayre, ti'rSR', (Jean Joseph,) a French general,

distinguished as an agriculturist, was born at Solsac

(Aveyron) in 1770. He commanded the Dutch troops

that opposed the English at Walcheren in July, 1809.

Died in 1853.
Tarbe, ttR'b (Charles,) a French royalist, born

at Sens in 1756. He was a prominent member of the

Legislative Assembly in 1791. Died in 1804.

Tarbe, (Louis IIardouin,) a French financier, a

brother of the preceding, was born at Sens in 1753.

He was minister of contributions from May, 1791, to

March, 1792. Died in 1806.

Tarbe, (Prosper,) a French antiquary, born about

1814. He wrote on the antiquities of Rheims.
Tarcagnota. See Marullo.
Tarcagnota, taR-kfin-yo'tS, (Giovanni,) an Italian

historian, born at Gaeta. He published a “ History

of the World,” of little merit, (4 vols., 1562.) Died
in 1566.

Tarchi, taR'kee, (Angelo,) an Italian composer, born

at Naples in 1759, produced several operas. Died in

Paris in 1814.

Tar'-ehon, a hero of the Etruscan mythology, was,

according to some authors, a Pelasgian chiefwho founded

a colony in the north of Italy. Virgil relates that Tar-

chon offered the crown of the Etruscans (Tyrrheni) to

Evander,

See “TEneid,” book viii., 506.

Tardieu, tiR'de-uh', (Ambroise,) a French en-

graver, was born in Paris in 1788. He published an
“ Atlas of Ancient Geography,” and other similar works,

and engraved a number of portraits and architectural

pieces. Died in 1841.

Tardieu, (Antoine Franqois,) a French map-
engraver, born in Paris in 1757, was the father of the

preceding. Among his works may be mentioned the

maps of Choiseul-Gouffier’s “ Voyage pittoresque de la
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Giece,” and the great Chart of European Russia. Died
in 1812.

Tardieu, (Auguste Ambroise,) a French medical
writer born in Paris in 1818. Died in 1879.

Tardieu, (Jacques Nicolas,) a son of Nicolas
Henri, noticed below, was born in Paris in 1716, and
attained distinction as an engraver. He executed
numerous portraits and landscapes. Died about 1792.
Tardieu, (Jean Baptiste Pierre,) an engraver, a

nephew of Nicolas Plenri, was born in Paris in 1746.

He acquired a high reputation as a geographical en-
graver. Among his best works are his “ Charts of the

Netherlands,” engraved for the empress Maria Theresa.
Died in 1816.

Tardieu, (Jean Charles,) an artist, a son of Jacques
Nicolas, noticed above, was born in Paris in 1765. He
studied painting under Regnault, and executed a number
of historical pictures. Died in 1837.
Tardieu, (Nicolas Henri,) a skilful French en-

graver, born in Paris in 1674, was a pupil of Gerard
Audran. He became a member of the Academy of
Painting in 1720. Died in 1749.
Tardieu, (Pierre Alexandre,) a nephew of the

preceding, was born in Paris in 1756, and studied en-
graving under J. G. Wille. Among his master-pieces
are “The Communion of Saint Jerome,” after Domeni-
chino, and “ The Archangel Michael,” after Raphael.
Died in 1843 or 1844.
Tardieu, (Pierre Franqois,) a nephew and pupil

of Nicolas Henri, noticed above, was distinguished as
an engraver, and executed, among other works, “The
Judgment of Paris,” after Rubens. Died about 1774.

Tardif, titCdif', (Alexandre,) a French poet, born
in 1801. Among his works are “Dramatic Essays,”

(1835,) and “ Varietes poetiques,” (1841.)
Tardif, (Guillaume,) a French litterateur

,
born about

1440, wrote, besides other works, “ Rhetoricae Artis
Compendium,” (about 1475.)
Tareef or Tarif, ti-reef', (Aboo- (or Abu-) Zarah,

H'bdb z3.r'ah,) a freedman of Moosa-Ibn-Noseyr, is said
to have been the first Mohammedan officer who effected

a conquest in Spain. About the beginning of Septem-
ber, 710 A.D., he took possession of a small island fifteen

miles west-southwest of Gibraltar, since called Tarifa,
from his name, and made incursions into the adjacent
country, carrying off much booty.

Tarello, ti-rel'lo, (Camillo,) an Italian writer on
agriculture, published in 1567 a work entitled “Agri-
cultural Instruction,” (“Ricordo d’Agricoltura,”) which
is commended.
Tarente, Due de. See Macdonald.
Targe, tiRzh, (Jean Baptiste,) a French historian,

born at Orleans about 1716. He published a “History
of Italy,” (4 vols., 1774,) and other works. Died in 1788.
Target, ttR'zhi', (Gui Jean Baptiste,) an eloquent

French advocate, born in Paris in 1733. He was a
member of the Constituent Assembly of 1790, and
favoured the popular cause. In December, 1792, Louis
XVI. selected Target as one of his defenders in his trial,

but the latter declined to serve. Died in 1806.
See Muraire, “filoge de G. J. B. Target,” 1807; “Nouvelle

Biographie Generate.”

Targioni-Tozzetti.taR-jo'nee tot-set'tee, (Giovanni,)
an Italian naturalist and physician, born at Florence in

1712. He wrote, besides other works, “Travels in Tus-
cany for the Exploration of its Natural Productions,” (6
vols., 1751-54,) and an “Account of the Advancement
of Physical Science in Tuscany during Sixty Years,” (3
vols., 1780.) Died in 1783.

See M. Lastri, “ Elogio storico di G. Targioni-Tozzetti,” 1783

;

“Nouvelle Biographie Gdndrale.”

Tarif. See Tareef.
Tctrik-Ibn-ZeySd, ti'rik Ib’n z&'yld', written also

Tarik-Ben-Zeiad, a famous Arab chief, was the leader
of the Moors who invaded Spain, crossing the Straits
and landing at Gibraltar, in 71 1 a.d. He defeated King
Roderick, and conquered the southern part of Spain.
The name Gibraltar is a corruption of Gibel- Tarik

,

(“mountain of Tarik.”)

Tarin, ti'r&N', (Pif.rre,) a French medical writer,

born near Montargis about 1700. He wrote articles on
anatomy and physiology for the “ Encyclopedic” of
Diderot, and other works. Died in 1761.

Tarleton, tarl'ton, (Colonel Bannastre,) an Eng-
lish officer, born at Liverpool in 1754, served under
Lord Cornwallis in the war of the American Revolution.

He was distinguished for his skill and bravery, and
gained several important advantages over the American
troops

;
but he was defeated by General Morgan at the

battle of Cowpens, (1781.) After his return to England,
he was elected to Parliament for Liverpool and made a
baronet and K.C.B. He wrote a “History of the Cam-
paigns of 1780-81 in the Southern Provinces of North
America,” (1787.) Died about 1833.
Tarleton, (Richard,) a celebrated English actor and

dramatist, was a native of Shropshire. He was noted
for his extempore wit, and was unrivalled in comic parts.

He was treated with distinguished favour by Queen
Elizabeth, who appointed him a groom of the chamber
at Barn Elms. He was the author of a play entitled

“The Seven Deadly Sins,” which is not extant. Died
in 1588.

Tarnow, taR'no, (Fanny,) a German novelist and
miscellaneous writer, born in Mecldenburg-Schwerin in

1783. Among her principal works are “Natalie,” a

romance, (1804,) “Two Years in Saint Petersburg,”

(1833,) and a collection of tales, (4 vols., 1840-42.) Died
in 1862.

Tarnowski, taR-nov'skee, (John,) a famous Polish

military commander, born in 1488, was appointed by
Emanuel, King of Portugal, leader of his army against

the Moors. He afterwards commanded in the Polish

wars with the Russians and the Turks, and was charged
by the emperor Charles V. with the chief command of

his forces against the Turks. He was the author of a
military treatise entitled “ Concilium Rationis Bellicae.”

Died in 1561.

See Orzechowski, “Life of Tarnowski,” (in Polish,) 1830;
“Nouvelle Biographie G^ndrale.”

Tar-pe'ia or Tarpeja, was a daughter of Spurius
Tarpeius, governor of one of the citadels of Rome during
the war with the Sabines. Allured by the gold orna-

ments worn by the enemy, she opened to them the gate

of the fortress ; but they, in passing, threw upon her
their shields, by which she was crushed to death. The
hill where she was buried was called the Tarpeian rock.

Tar'quin, [Fr. pron. tiR'k&N'; Lat. Tarquin'ius; It.

Tarquinio, taR-kwee'ne-o,] or, more fully, Lu'cius
Tarquin'ius Pris'cus, fifth King of Rome, was a
son of Demaratus, a merchant of Corinth. His original

name was Lucumo. Having removed to Rome, he
was patronized by Ancus Martius, who appointed him
guardian of his sons. After the death of Ancus Martius
he caused himself to be elected king, to the exclusion of
the rightful heirs. He carried on successful wars against

the Sabines and Latins, built the Circus Maximus, the

immense Cloacae, or sewers, at Rome, and promoted
various important public works. He was assassinated,

by order of the sons of Ancus, in 578 B.c.

See Niebuhr, “History of Rome;” Purrucker, “Programma
de Vita Tarquinii Prisci,” 1760; “Nouvelle Biographie Generate.

”

Tarquin the Proud, [Lat. Lu'cius Tarquin'ius
Super'bus

;
Fr. Tarquin le Superbe, tiR'k&N' leh

sii'paiRb',] son of Tarquinius Priscus, and seventh King
of Rome. In 584 b.c. he succeeded Servius Tullius,

whom he had caused to be assassinated, and whose
daughter Tullia he had married. He put to death the

senators who had favoured the reforms of Servius, and,

while displaying great ability, governed with despotic

power. He conquered several neighbouring cities, built

the Capitol and other public edifices, and established

colonies at Signia and Circeii.

The outrage committed by his son Sextus upon Lu-
cretia roused the people, already exasperated by his

tyranny, to throw off the yoke, and Tarquin was deposed
by an armed force led by Junius Brutus. After several

ineffectual attempts to regain his power, he formed an
alliance with Lars Porsena of Clusium, in conjunction
with whom he fought the battle of Lake Regillus, (496
B.c.) They were totally defeated by the Romans, and

See Mariana, “ Historia de Espafia Al-Makkari, “ Moham-
medan Dynasties in Spain,” (translated by Gayangos.)
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Tarquin escaped to Cumae, where he died in 495 B.C.

He was the last of the Roman kings.

See Livy, “ History of Rome,” books i. and ii. ; Niebuhr, “ His-

tory of Rome;” V. Malvezzi, ‘‘Tarquinio Superbo,” 163s; K. O.
Muller, “Etrusker;” “Nouvelle Biographie Generale;” Pur-
rucker, “ Programniata II. de Tarquinii Superbi Rebus gestis,”

1 764-66.

Tarquinio. See Tarquin.
Tarquinius. See Tarquin.
Tarquinius Collatinus. See Coli.atinus.
Tarrakanof, Tarakanof, or Tarrakanow, ti-ri-

ki'nof, (Anna Petrowna,) a Russian princess, born in

1755, was supposed to be the daughter of the empress
Elizabeth. Having been imprisoned by Catherine II. at

Saint Petersburg, she was drowned in prison by an inun-

dation in 1777.
Tar-ren-te'nus, (Paternus,) a Roman jurist under

the reign of Commodus, was the author of a work en-

titled “ De Re militari,” a part of which is extant.

Tarsia, di, de taR-see'i, (Galeazzo,) an Italian poet,

of noble family, born in 1476. His works are principally

sonnets in the style of Petrarch. Died about 1530.

See Longfellow, “Poets and Poetry of Europe.”

Tartaglia, taR-til'yi, [Lat. Tarta'lea,] (Niccol6,)

an Italian mathematician, born at Brescia about 1500.

His family name is not known. He was surnamed Tar-

taglia, (from tartagliare, to “ stammer,”) because he
had an impediment in his speech, caused by a wound
received in 1512. He taught mathematics at Verona,

Brescia, and Venice, edited the works of Archimedes,

(1543,) and wrote several treatises on mathematics, etc.

He discovered a method of resolving cubic equations.

Cardan, by a promise of secrecy, obtained this method
from him, but published it in his “ Ars Magna.” Died

1559 -

See Cossali, “ Progressi dell’Algebra,” 7770; Fantuzzi, “Scrit-

tori Bolognesi;” “Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Tartagni, taR-t&n'yee, [Lat. Tartag'nus,] (Alessan-
dro,) called Imolen'sis, from Imola, his native place,

was an eminent Italian jurist, born about 1424. He
wrote on the Digest, and was professor of law at Padua
and Bologna. Died in 1477.
Tartagnus. See Tartagni.
Tartalea. See Tartaglia.
Tartare. See Tartarus.
Tartaro. See Tartarus.
Tartarotti, taR-ti-rot'tee, (Girolamo,) a learned

Italian litterateur and antiquary, born at Roveredo in

1706. He published, besides other works, an “ Idea of

the Logic of the Scholastics and Moderns,” ( 1 73 1,) and
“Del Congresso notturno delle Lammie,” (“On the

Nocturnal Meeting of the Witches,” 1749,) which is

highly commended. Died in 1761.

See C. Lorenzi, “ De Vita H. Tartarotti Libri III.,” 1805;
“ Nouvelle Biographie G6n^rale.”

Tar'ta-rus, [Gr. Taprapo; ; Fr. Le Tartare, leh tiR'-

tiR' ; It.’ Tartaro, taR'ti-ro,] in classic mythology, was
a son of zEther and Ge, and the father of the Gigantes,

or Giants. The name was also applied to that part of

the infernal regions in which the wicked were confined.

(See Pluto.)
Tartas, tiR'ti', (Emile,) a French general, born at

Mezin in 1796. He served in Algeria from 1840 till

1846.

Tartini, taR-tee'nee, (Giuseppe,) a celebrated Italian

musician and composer, born at Pisano in 1692. He
was one of the first violinists of his time, and presided

Tver a school in Padua, where he numbered among his

?upils Pugnani and Viotti. He was the author of a

Treatise on Music according to the True Science of

Harmony,” (1754,) and was the discoverer of the so-

called grave harmonics, or third sounds. Died in 1770.

See Fayolle, “Notices sur Corelli, Tartini,” etc., 1810; Fan-
zago, “Orazione delle Lodi di G. Tartini,” 1762; “Nouvelle Bio-

g. aphie Gendrale.”

Taruffi, tl-roof'fee, (Emilio,) an Italian painter of

history and landscapes, was born at Bologna in 1632 ;

died in 1694.
TarulH, (Giuseppe Antonio,) an Italian poet, born

at Bologna in 1722 ;
died in 1786.

Ta-ru'tius or Tarru'tius (tar-roo'she-us) Fir-mi-

a'nus, (Lucius,) a Roman astrologer, was a friend of

Cicero. He wrote, in Greek, a work on astronomy, and,
at the request of Varro, took the horoscope of Romulus.

Tar'ver, (John Charles,) a distinguished writer, of
English extraction, born at Dieppe, in Normandy, in

1790. He published a “Phraseological French-and-
English Dictionary,” (1849,) a very valuable work, also

a translation of Dante’s “ Inferno” into French prose.

Died in 1851.

Tascher de la Pagerie, ti'shi' deh It pfzh're',

(Louis Robert Pierre Claude,) Comte, a French
officer, born in Martinique in 1787, was a cousin-german
to the empress Josephine. He served as aide-de-camp
to Eugene de Beauharnais in many campaigns. In 1852
he became a senator. Died in 1861. His son, Robert
Charles Emile, born in 1822, received the title of duke
in 1859, and was chosen a senator in 1861.

Tascher de la Pagerie, Mademoiselle. See Jose-
phine.
Taschereau, tfsh'rd', (Jules Antoine,) a French

writer of biography, etc., was born at Tours in 1801.

He published, besides other works, a “ History of the

Life and Works of Moliere,” (1825,) a “History of the

Life and Works of Corneille,” (1829,) and “Revue
Retrospective,” (20 vols., 1833-37.) He was elected to

the Chamber of Deputies in 1837, and to the Con-
stituent Assembly in 1848. About 1858 he was appointed

director of the Imperial Library. Died in Paris in

1874.

Taschifellone. See Caffaro.
Tas'ker, (William,) an English clergyman and poet,

born in Devonshire. He produced translations of some
of the odes of Pindar and Horace. Died in 1800.

Tasman, tis'man, (Abel Janssen,) a Dutch navi-

gator of the seventeenth century, was employed by
Van Diemen, Governor-General of Batavia, in making
discoveries in the South Sea. In 1642 he discovered

the island which he named in honour of his patron,

Van Diemen’s Land, also Prince William’s Islands, and
others in the vicinity. Van Diemen’s Land has been
named, in his honour, Tasmania.

See Lauts, “A. J. Tasman,” 1843.

Tassaert, tf'slR', (Nicolas Franqois Octave,) a

French painter, born in Paris in 1800. He painted

history and portraits, and gained a medal of the first

class in 1849. Died in 1874.

Tasse, Le, the French for Tasso, which see.

Tassel, tt'sSK, (Richard,) a French painter, born at

Langres about 1580; died in 1660.

Tas'sie, (James,) a Scottish artist, born near Glasgow
about 1735. He acquired a high reputation for his skil-

ful imitation of engraved gems by means of pastes, or

coloured glass. Died in 1799.

Tassin, ti's&N', (Ren£ Prosper,) a French Bene-

dictine monk and historian, born near Domfront in 1697,

published “New Treatise on Diplomacy,” (“ Nouveau
Traite de Diplomatique,” 6 vols., 1765.) Died in 1777.

Tasso, tis'so, (Bernardo,) an Italian poet, born at

Bergamo in 1493. He was patronized by Sanseverino,

Prince of Salerno, whom he accompanied in 1531 on the

expedition of Charles V. to Tunis. In 1537 he was sent

on a diplomatic mission to Spain. He was the author of

a heroic poem, entitled “L’Amadigi,” founded on the

romance of Amadis de Gaul ;
also numerous sonnets,

hymns, eclogues, lyrics, etc. He died in 1569, leaving

one son, the celebrated Torquato Tasso.

See Longfellow, “Poets and Poetry of Europe;” “Nouvelle
Biographie Generale;” “Lives of the Italian Poets,” by the Rev.
Henry Stebbing.

Tas'so, [It. pron. tis'so; Fr. Le Tasse, leh tiss,]

(Torquato,) [Lat. Torqua'tus Tas'sus,] a celebrated

Italian epic poet, a son of the preceding, was born at

Sorrento on the nth of March, 1544. He was educated

at Rome, Bergamo, Venice, and Padua. To the last

city he was sent by his father to study law, which he

disliked and soon renounced. He produced in 1562 an

epic or romantic poem, entitled “Rinaldo,” which he

dedicated to Cardinal Luigi d’Este. He was patronized

by the cardinal and his brother Alfonso II., Duke of

Ferrara, at whose court he passed many years, beginning

with 1565. The court of the Dukes of Este was one of

the most magnificent in Italy, and vied with that of the

T, 6, u, y, long; h, b, 6, same, less prolonged; a, e, T, 6, u, y, short; a, e, i, o, obscure; fir, fill, fit; m§t; n6t; good; moon;



TASSO 2099 TATISHCHEF

Medici in the patronage of literature and art. There
Tasso wrote a number of sonnets and amatory verses,

and commenced his great poem “Jerusalem Delivered,”
(“ Gerusalemme Liberata.”) In 1571 he accompanied
Cardinal d’Este on a mission to Charles IX. of France.
He returned to Ferrara in 1572, and entered the service

of Alfonso, who gave him a pension of sixteen gold
crowns per month and admitted him to his own table.

In 1573 he produced his “ Aminta,” a pastoral drama,
which was received with great favour. He completed
in 1575 his epic poem, entitled “Gerusalemme Libe-
rata,” which is his chief title to celebrity. About this

time his prosperity and peace were ruined by causes
which are partly involved in mystery. He cherished a

romantic passion for Leonora, a sister of the Duke of
Este, and addressed to her a number of sonnets ex-

pressive of his admiration. It is not known whether
she had any feeling for him beyond that of simple
friendship

; but the difference in their rank was such
that he could not hope to marry a princess of the proud
and sovereign house of Este. Some writers ascribe his

misfortunes and imprisonment to this love for Leonora ;

and others suppose that he offended Alfonso by his irri-

table temper, or that he was actually insane. He was
confined in a convent in 1577 by order of Alfonso, who
directed that he should be treated as a madman. He
soon escaped, and fled to Sorrento, where his sister

Cornelia lived, and remained with her a short time.

Tasso solicited permission to return to Ferrara by a
letter to Alfonso, who consented to receive him on con-
dition that he should submit to such treatment as the

physicians might prescribe. He accordingly returned in

1578, but was not restored to the favour of the duke nor
permitted to associate with Leonora. Before the end of
the year he absconded, and began to wander about from
city to city. By some strange infatuation, he was again
attracted to Ferrara in February, 1579, and was treated
with a coldness or neglect which provoked him to utter

offensive language against the duke. He was then con-
fined in a hospital for lunatics, where he remained seven
years, during which he wrote several dialogues and philo-

sophical treatises. In 1580 an incomplete or incorrect
edition of his “Jerusalem Delivered” was published at

Venice, without the consent of the author. The first

complete edition appeared in 1581. It was censured by
many critics, in answer to whom he wrote a “ Defence
of the Gerusalemme Liberata,” (1585.) After his release
from the hospital (1586) he passed some months at

Mantua, as the guest of Vincenzo Gonzaga, and wrote
the tragedy of “ Torrismondo,” (1587.) About 1588 he
removed to Naples, where he was befriended by Gio-
vanni Battista Manso. He published in 1593 a poem
called “Jerusalem Conquered,” (“Gerusalemme Con-
quistata.”)

Influenced by Cardinal Aldobrandini, the pope invited
Tasso to Rome, to be crowned with laurel, as Petrarch
had been. He accordingly went to Rome, and was
lodged in the pope’s palace, but before the day of coro-
nation arrived he died, in April, 1595. “Many more
Italian poets,” says Hallam, “ought, possibly, to be com-
memorated

;
but we must hasten forward to the greatest

of them all. . . . The Jerusalem is the great epic poem,
in the strict sense, of modern times. It was justly

observed by Voltaire that, in the choice of his subject,

Tasso is superior to Homer. Whatever interest tra-

dition might have attached among the Greeks to the
wrath of Achilles and the death of Hector, was slight

to those genuine recollections which were associated
with the first crusade. It was not the theme of a single

people, but of Europe. ... In the delineation of char-
acter, at once natural, distinct, and original, Tasso must
give way to Homer, perhaps to some other epic and
romantic poets. . . .Yet here, also, the sweetness and
nobleness of his mind and his fine sense of moral beauty
are displayed. . . . The diction of Tasso excites per-
petual admiration ; it is rarely turgid or harsh, and,
though more figurative than that of Ariosto, it is so
much less than that of most of our own or the ancient
poets, that it appears simple in our eyes. Virgil, to
whom we most readily compare him, is far superior in

energy, but not in grace.” (“ Introduction to the Litera-

ture of Europe.”) The “Gerusalemme Liberata” has
been translated into English by Carew, Fairfax, Hoole,
and Wiffen.

See G. Battista Manso, “Vitadi T. Tasso,” 1619 ; Charnes,
“ Vie duTasse,” 1690; Serassi, “ Vita del T. Tasso,” 2 vols., 1785 ;

Fabroni, “ Elogio del Tasso,” 1800 ; John Black, “ Life of Tasso,”
1810 ; Ebert, “T. Tasso’s Leben,” 1819 ; Zuccala, “Della Vita di

Tasso,” 1819; R. Wilde, “Love and Madness of Tasso,” New
York, 1842; R. Milman, “Life of Tasso,” 2 vols., 1850; Aug.
Desplaces, “ Vie du Tasse Leigh Hunt, “Italian Poets;” Long-
fellow, “ Poets and Poetry of Europe “ Lives of the Italian
Poets,” by Rev. Henry Stebbing ; Vili.emain, “ Cours de Lit-
erature N. Morelli, “ Della Vita di T. Tasso,” 1834 ; L. Cibra-
rio, “Degli Amori e della Prigione di Tasso,” 1862; “Nouvelle
Biographie Gdndrale “Italian Narrative Poetry,” in the “North
American Review” for October, 1824, (by Prescott;) “Retro-
spective Review,” vol. ii., (1825;) “Horace and Tasso,” in the
“Edinburgh Review” for October, 1850; “London Quarterly
Review” for July, 1821, and June, 1826.

Tassoni, tJs-so'nee, [Lat. Tasso'nus,] (Alessandro,)
an Italian critic and satirist, born at Modena in 1565,
became secretary to Cardinal Ascanio Colonna at Rome.
He published in 1609 “ Considerations on Petrarch,”
a rather severe criticism upon that poet, which gave rise

to a bitter controversy with several of the admirers of
the bard of Vaucluse. Tassoni’s principal work is a
satirical poem entitled “The Rape of the Bucket,” (“La
Secchia rapita,”) which is greatly admired for its humour.
It is founded on an incident occurring in a war between
Modena and Bologna,—the carrying off of a wooden
bucket from the latter city by the Modenese. Among
his other productions may be named his “ Pensieri

Diversi,” (1612,) or observations on various subjects,

literary and scientific. Died in 1635.

See Longfellow, “ Poets and Poetry of Europe “ Lives of the
Italian Poets,” by the Rev. Henry Stebbing ; “Italian Narrative
Poetry,” in the “ North American Review” for October, 1824, (by
Prescott;) Muratori, “Vitadi A. Tassoni,” 1739 ; J. C. Walker,
“Memoirs of A. Tassoni,” 1815; Tiraboschi, “ Storia della Let-
teratura Italiana ;” Dubois-Fontanelle, “Viede Pierre Aretin et

d’A. Tassoni,” 1768; “Nouveile Biographie Generale.”

Tassoni, (Alessandro Maria,) an Italian theologian,

born at Collalto in 1749. He wrote an eloquent work
entitled “La Religione dimostrata e difeso,” (“Religion
Explained and Defended,” 3 vols., 1800-05.) In 1802
the pope appointed him auditor di rota. Died in 1818.

See Luigi Biondi, “ Vita di A. M. Tassoni,” 1822.

Tassonus. See Tassoni, (Alessandro.)
Tassus, (Torquatus.) See Tasso.
Tastu, tis'tii', (Sabine Casimire Amable Voiart,)

a French authoress, born at Metz about 1798, was mar-
ried in 1816 to M. Tastu. She wrote a number of
poems and educational works, which were received with
great favour. “ Her style,” says Longfellow, “ frequently
suggests the impassioned manner and stately diction of
Mrs. Hemans.”

See Longfellow, “Poets and Poetry of Europe;” “Fraser’s
Magazine” for January, 1832.

Tate, (Francis,) an English lawyer and antiquary,

born in Northamptonshire in 1560. He wrote several

works on British antiquities. Died in 1616.
Tate, (Nahum,) a poet and dramatist, born at Dublin

in 1652. He succeeded Shadwell as poet-laureate in

1690. He was the author of “Miscellanea Sacra, or
Poems on Divine and Moral Subjects,” (1698,) “ Pana-
cea, aPoem on Tea,” (1700,) a number of original dramas,
and an alteration of Shakspeare’s “ Lear.” He made
a metrical version of the Psalms, in conjunction with
Nicholas Brady, which superseded that of Sternhold and
Hopkins. Tate also assisted Dryden in the composition
of his “Absalom and Achitophel.” Died in 1715.

Tatian, ta'she-an, (or ta/she-un,) [Lat. Tatia'nus;
Fr. Tatien, ti'seJ^N',] an ancient writer, born about
120 A.D., was a native of Syria, and was converted to

Christianity by Justin Martyr. He afterwards adopted
the heresy of the Marcionites, and founded a sect called

Tatianists. He was the author of a “ Discourse to the

Heathen,” and a “ Harmony of the Four Gospels.” The
former only is extant.

See Eusebius, “ Historia Ecclesiastica ;” Ritter, “History of
Christian Philosophy;” “Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Tatien. See Tatian.
Tatislichef or Tatichtchef, tl-tLsh-chSf', written

also Tatischtschew and Tatischev, (Dmitri Pav-
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LOVITCH,) a Russian statesman and diplomatist, born in

1769, was successively ambassador to Naples, Madrid,
and Vienna. He was a member of the imperial council

of Russia. Died in 1845.

Tatishchef, Tatischtchef, or Tatischtschew,
(Vasilii Nikititch,) a Russian statesman, and Gov-
ernor of Orenburg, born in 1686, was the author of the

first History of Russia, published in 1769. Died in 1750.

Tatius. See Achilles Tatius.
Tatius, ta'she-us, (Titus,) a king of the Sabines, who

was provoked by the rape of the Sabine women to lead

a large army against the Romans. After a great but

indecisive battle, peace was restored through the me-
diation of the Sabine women, and Romulus and Tatius

reigned jointly over the united Romans and Sabines

until the death of Tatius, which occurred soon after the

union.

Tat'nall, (Josiah,) an American naval officer, born
in Georgia, entered the navy about 1812. He became
a captain in 1850, and commanded a squadron in the

East Indies from 1856 to 1859. He took arms against

the Union in 1861, and commanded the famous iron-clad

Merrimac, (alias Virginia,) which he destroved bv fire

on the nth of May, 1862, near Norfolk, to prevent the

Unionists from taking the vessel. Died in 1871.

Tat/tam, (Henry,) F.R.S., an English archaeologist,

born in 1788, became Archdeacon of Bedford in 1845.

He published, besides other works, “ Lexicon Egyptiaco-

Latinum,” (1835,) and “ Prophetae Majores in Dialecto

Linguae ^Egypti 'cse,” (1852.) Died in 1868.

Taube, (Friedrich Wilhelm,) a German historical

and statistical writer, bora in London about 1726. He
practised law in Vienna. Died in 1778.

Taubert, (Wilhelm,) a German composer and pia-

nist, born in Berlin about 1812. Among his works is an
opera called “ Blue-Beard,” (Blaubart.”)

Taubmann, (Friedrich,) a German scholar and
poet, born near Baireuth, in Franconia, in 1565. He
became professor of poetry at Wittenberg in 1595, wrote
elegant Latin poems, and was distinguished for his wit.

Died in 1613. A collection of his bon-mots, entitled

“ Taubmanniana,” was published in 1702.

Tauehnitz, (Bernhard Christian,) Baron, a Ger-
man publisher, born in 1816. He established himself

in Leipsig, and was called to the House of Peers of

Saxony in 1877. He is also British Consul-General for

Saxony.

Tauehnitz, towic'nits, (Karl Christoph Trau-
GOTT,) a celebrated German printer and bookseller, born
near Grimma in 1761. About 1796 he founded at Leip-

sic a printing-establishment, which has since become one
of the most important in Germany. Among the mul-
titudinous works issued from his press are splendid

editions of Homer and other Greek classics, the Hebrew
Bible, and the Koran in the original tongue. Died in

1836.

Tauler or Thauler, tow'ler, [Lat. Taule'rus,] (Jo-

hann,) an eminent German theologian, and founder

of the mystic theology in Germany, was born at Stras-

burg in 1290. He entered at an early age the order

of Dominicans, and subsequently studied theology in

Paris. He gained a high reputation as a preacher, and
distinguished himself as an earnest reformer of the

Church. His principal work is entitled “ Imitation

of the Humble Life of Christ,” (“Nachfolge des armen
Lebens Christi.”) As a prose writer, he effected a great

improvement in the German language. Many of his

writings have been translated into Latin and other lan-

guages. Died in 1361.

See Hodgson, “Reformers and Martyrs,” Philadelphia, 1867;

Heupel, “ Memoria Tauleri,” 1688; Arnd, “Die HistorieTauleri,”

16S9 ; C. Schmidt, “J. Tauler von Strassburg,” etc., 1841; F. W.
Edel, “J. Tauler, Prediger zu Strasburg,” etc., 1853; Madame
Winkworth, “Life of J. Tauler,” London, 1857; H. Siverud,
“ Taulers Omvendelses Historie,” 1772.

Taulerus. See Tauler.
Taulier, to'leA/, (Marc Joseph Fr£d£ric,) a French

jurist, was borJTJit Grenoble in 1806. He published
“Theorie raisonnee du Code civil,” (6 vols., 1840-44.)

Taunay, tS'ni', (Auguste,) a French statuary, born
in Paris in 1769. He gained the grand prize of Rome

in 1792, and accompanied his brother Nicolas Antoine
to Brazil in 1816. Died in 1824.
Taunay, (Nicolas Antoine,) a skilful French his-

torical painter, brother of the preceding, was born in

Paris in 1755. He became a member of the Institute in

1795, visited Brazil in 1816, and returned to Paris in

1819. Died in 1830.
Taunton, Lord. See Labouchere, (Henry.)
Taun'ton, (Sir W. E.,) an English jurist, born at

Oxford, was appointed in 1830 a judge of the court of
king’s bench. Died in 1835.
Taurellius. See Torelli.
Taur'i-on, [Gr. Tavp'tav,] a Macedonian general, who

had the chief command of the army in the Pelopon-
nesus during the minority of Philip V., about 220 B.c.

He was an enemy of Aratus.

Tau-ris'cus of Tralles, a Greek sculptor, who, with
his brother Apollonius, executed a celebrated marble
group, called “Toro Farnese,” which was found at

Rome in the sixteenth century, and is now in Naples.
(See Apollonius.)
Taurus, (Statilius,) a Roman general, who com-

manded Mark Antony’s fleet in the war against Sextus
Pompey. He received the honour of a triumph in 34
B.c. for his success in Africa, and commanded the land-

army of Augustus at the battle of Actium, 31 B.c. In
the year 26 he was elected consul. Died after 16 B.C.

Tausan. See Taussen.
Taussen, tow'sen, written also Tausan and Tagesen,

(Johan,) a Danish theologian and Reformer, born in the

island of Fiinen in 1494. He studied at Wittenberg
under Luther, and subsequently devoted himself to pro-

mulgating the Reformed religion in Denmark. He was
appointed by Frederick I. preacher to the church of

Saint Nicholas at Copenhagen in 1529, and in 1541
made Bishop of Ripen. He published several theo-

logical and controversial works. Died in 1561.

Tauvry, tb'vRe', (Daniel,) a French anatomist and
writer, born at Laval in 1669 ;

died in 1701.

Tavannes, de, deh ti'vin', (Gaspard de Saulx

—

deh so,) a French general, bom at Dijon in 1509. He
was taken prisoner at Pavia in 1525, and contributed to

the victory of Cerisoles, in 1544. He rendered important

services in the war against Charles V., and in the civil

war he fought against the Huguenots at Jarnac and
Moncontour. About 1570 he obtained the rank of mar-
shal of France. Died in 1573.
Tavannes, de, (Guillaume de Saulx,) Seigneur,

a son of the preceding, was born in 1553. He was con-

stantly loyal to Henry III. and Henry IV., and fought,

with the rank of general, against the League. He died

in 1633, leaving “Memoirs of Events from 1560 to

1596.”
Tavannes, de, (Jean de Saulx,) Vicomte, a French

general, born in 1555, was a son of Gaspard, noticed

above. As a partisan of the League, he fought against

Henry III. and Henry IV. Died about 1630.

Tavarone, tl-vl-ro'ni, (Lazaro,) an Italian painter

of frescos and portraits, was born at Genoa in 1556. He
was a pupil of Luca Cambiaso, with whom he went to

Madrid. He painted some works in the Escurial for

the king. Died in 1641.

Tav'er-ner, (Richard,) an English religious writer,

born in Norfolk in 1505, was a lawyer and preacher.

He wrote several works to promote the Reformation,

and published a revised edition of the Bible, (

1

539 >)

also “Postils on the Epistles and Gospels.” Died in

I 57 S-

Tavernier, ti'vgR'ne-1 ', (Jean Baptiste,) Baron
d’Aubonne, a celebratedTVench traveller and merchant,

born in Paris in 1605. At an early age he visited the

principal parts of Europe, and, having entered the Aus-
trian army, was present at the battle of Prague, in 1620.

He set out about 1630 for Palestine and Persia, where
he applied himself to merchandise in jewels, etc. After

having made six journeys to the East, he returned to

France with a large fortune, and was ennobled by Louis

XIV. His “Six Voyages en Turquie, en Perse et

aux Indes” came out in 1677, (3 vols. 4to.) This work
obtained a wide popularity, and was translated into

several languages. Tavernier died at Moscow about
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i63S, while on his seventh journey to the East Indies
by way of Russia.

See Friedlaender, “J. B. Tavernier Kammerherr,” etc., 1849;
Bayle, “ Historical and Critical Dictionary;” “ Nouvelle Biographie
Gdndrale.”

Tavernier, tt'vSR'ne-i', (Melchior,) a Flemish en-
graver of maps, was born at Antwerp in 1544. He
worked in Paris, where he died in 1641.
Tavernier, (Melchior,) an engraver, a nephew of

the preceding, was born in Paris in 1594; died in 1665.
Tax'I-les, [Gr. Taljihijs,] sometimes called Tax'i-lus,

an Indian king, who reigned over the tract between the
Indus and Hydaspes when Alexander the Great invaded
India, 327 b.c. He was an ally of that conqueror in the
war against Porus.
Taxilus. See Taxiles.
Ta-yg'e-te, [Gr. Tail

;

Fr. TaygLi'E, tl'e-zh&t',]

one of the Pleiades, was said to be a daughter of Atlas,
and the mother of Lacedaemon, who was supposed to
be a son of Jupiter.

Tay'ler, (Frederick,) an English painter in water-
colours, born in Hertfordshire in 1804. Among his

master-pieces may be named “ The Vicar of Wakefield’s
Family going to Church,” “ Festival of the Popinjay,”
and “Weighing the Stag.” His pictures include nu-
merous hunting-scenes and views in the Highlands, and
are ranked among the best of their kind.

Tayler or Taylor, (John William,) an English
mineralogist, born about 1822. He explored the mines
of Greenland about 1850-56.

Tay'lor, (Alfred Swaine,) an English physician
and chemist, born in Kent in 1806. He became pro-
fessor of medical jurisprudence and chemistry in Guy’s
Hospital about 1832. He acquired a high reputation as
a lecturer and writer on medical jurisprudence and
toxicology. Among his works is a “ Manual of Medical
J uiisprudence,” (1844), and was well known in connexion
with the trials in poisoning cases. Died in 1880.
Taylor, (Ann,) an English authoress, was the wife

of Isaac Taylor, noticed below. She wrote, besides
other works, “ Maternal Solicitude.” Died in 1830.

Tay'lor, (Bayard, bi'ard,) a distinguished American
traveller, writer, and poet, born in Chester county, Penn-
sylvania, in 1825. Having made a pedestrian tour in

Europe, he published, after his return, “Views Afoot;
or, Europe seen with Knapsack and Staff,” (1846.)
In 1849 he became one of the editors of the New York
“Tribune,” to which he soon after contributed a series of
letters descriptive of his European travels. He brought
out in 1850 “El Dorado; or, Adventures in the Path of
Empire,” being an account of a journey to California.

He spent the three ensuing years in visiting various
parts of Europe, Africa, Syria, China, and Japan, and
published in 1853 his “Journey to Central Africa,”
“Lands of the Saracen,” “Visit to India, China, Loo
Choo,” etc. These were followed by “Summer and
Winter Pictures of Sweden, Denmark, and Lapland,”
(1857,) and “Travels in Greece and Russia, with an
Excursion to Crete.” Among his other works we may
name “Book of Romances, Lyrics, and Songs,” (1851,)
“Poems of the Orient,” (1854,) “Poems of Home and
Travel,” (1855,) “At Home and Abroad, a Sketch-Book
of Life, Scenery, and Men,” (1859,) and “ Hannah Thurs-
ton,” (1864,) a novel. He was also a frequent contribu-
tor to the “Atlantic Monthly” and other literary jour-
nals. In 1878 he was appointed minister to Berlin. He
died in 1878.

Taylor, (Brook,) F.R.S., an eminent English mathe-
matician, born at Edmonton in 1685. He was educated
at Cambridge, and inherited a competent fortune from
his father. He wrote, besides other works, a “ Treatise on
Perspective,” (1715,) and “Method of Increments,” etc.,

(“Methodus Incrementorum directa et inversa,” 1715.)
In the latter work he announced the important discovery
of a theorem in the differential calculus, which is called
Taylor’s theorem. Died in 1731.
Taylor, (Charles,) a biblical writer, was a brother

of Isaac Taylor of Ongar. He edited Calmet’s “Dic-
tionary of the Bible.” Died in 1821.
Taylor, (Chevalier John,) an English oculist, who

removed to the continent in 1733. He travelled exten-

sively, and published an account of his travels. Died
after 1767.

Taylor, (George,) one of the signers of the Decla-
ration of Independence, was born in Ireland in 1716. He
was elected to the Continental Congress in 1776. Died
in 1781.

Taylor, (George W.,) an American general, born at

Clinton, Hunterdon county. New Jersey, in 1808. He
commanded a brigade at the battle of Gaines’s Mill,

June 27, 1862, and was mortally wounded at the battle

of Bull Run, and died September 1 of that year.

Taylor, (Henry,) an English clergyman, born about
1710, is said to have been an Arian. He wrote an
“ Essay on the Beauty of the Divine Economy.” Died
in 1785.
Taylor, (Henry,) an English poet and dramatist, born

about 1800, published “Philip Van Artevelde,” (1834,)
“Edwin the Fair, an Historical Drama,” (1842,) “The
Eve of the Conquest, and other Poems,” (1847,) also
several prose works, among which may be named “ The
Statesman,” ( 1836,) and “ Notes from Life, in Six Essays,”
(1848.) His “ Philip Van Artevelde ” has won for him
a very high reputation. He was knighted in 1873 for
his services in the Colonial Office. He died in 1886.

See R. H. Horne, “Spirit of the Age,” 1844; “Edinburgh Re-
view” for April, 1849 ;

“ Blackwood’s Magazine” for November, 1851

;

“ North British Review” for November, 1862, and December, 1865

Taylor, (Sir Herbert,) an English general, born in

1775. He was private secretary to the Duke of York,
and to George III. Died in 1839.
Taylor, (Isaac,) Senior, of Ongar, an English artist

and writer, was originally an engraver. In 1796 he became
minister of a dissenting congregation at Colchester. He
published a number of religious and educational works

;

among the latter we may name “Beginnings of Biogra-
phy,” and “Scenes for Tarry-at-Home Travellers.” He
preached at Ongar from 1810 to 1829. Died in 1829.
Taylor, (Isaac,) Junior, an eminent English writer, a

son of the preceding, was born in Suffolk in 1787. He
published a number of moral, philosophical, and theo-
logical works of a high character. Among the most
important of these are a “ History of the Transmission
of Ancient Books to Modern Times,” (1827,) “The
Natural History of Enthusiasm,” (1829,) “The Natural
History of Fanaticism,” “ Spiritual Despotism,” “ The
Physical Theory of Another Life,” (1836,) and “Ancient
Chiistainity,” 2 vols., (1839-43.) Died in 1865.
Taylor, (Isaac,) e dest son of the preceding, is (he

author of “ Words and Places,” and other important
philological works.
Taylor, tl'lor, ? (Isidore S£verin Justin,) a Belgian

traveller and amateur artist, born at Brussels in 1789.
He visited Greece, Asia Minor, Egypt, etc., and made a
valuable collection of works of art for the galleries and
museums of Paris. He published “ Picturesque and
Romantic Journeys in Old France,” (“Voyages pitto-

resques et romantiques de l’ancienne France,” 24 vols.,

1820-63.)

See “Nouvelle Biographie Generate.

”

Taylor, (James,) a Scottish mechanician, born about
1757. He gained distinction as one of the inventors of
steam navigation. Died in 1825.

See Chambers, “Biographical Dictionary of Eminent Scotsmen.”

Taylor, (Jane,) a meritorious English writer, born in

London in 1783, was a sister of Isaac Taylor, Jr., noticed
above. In conjunction with her sister Ann, she composed
“ Original Poems,” which were very popular, and “ Hymns
for Infant Minds,” which passed through many editions.

She also published “Display,” a tale, (1814,) a series

of able essays entitled “ Contributions of Q. Q.,” and
“Essays in Rhyme.” Died in 1824.

See “ Memorials, Biographical and Literary, of the Taylor Family,”
by the Rev. I. Taylor, London, 1867; Mrs. Elwood, “Memoirs
of the Literary Ladies of England from the Commencement of the
Last Century,” vol. ii., 1843.

Taylor, (Jeremy,) an English bishop and author of
great eminence, was born at Cambridge in 1613, and was
baptized on the 15th of August. He was a son of a
barber, and was educated at Caius College, Cambridge,
where he graduated as M.A. about 1633. Having taken
holy orders, he obtained the patronage of Archbishop
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Laud, through whose influence he was chosen a Fellow
of All Souls’ College, Oxford, in 1636. He became rec-

tor of Uppingham, in Rutlandshire, in 1638, and married
Phebe Landisdale (or Langsdale) in 1639. In the civil

war he was a decided adherent of Charles I., whom he
served as chaplain. He published in 1642 “ Episcopacy
Asserted against the Acephali and Aerians, New and
Old.” His rectory of Uppingham was sequestrated by
Parliament in 1642, after which he supported himself by
teaching school in Carmarthenshire. In 1647 he pro-

duced one of his greatest works, “ The Liberty of Pro-

phesying,” which, says Hallam, “ was the first famous
plea, in this country, for tolerance in religion on a com-
prehensive basis and on deep-seated foundations. Taylor,

therefore, may be said to have been the first who sapped
and shook the foundations of dogmatism and pretended
orthodoxy ; the first who taught men to seek peace in

unity of spirit rather than of belief, and, instead of ex-

tinguishing dissent, to take away its sting by charity and
by a sense of human fallibility.” (“ Introduction to the

Literature of Europe.”) He afterwards published his

“Holy Living and Dying,” (1651,) “The Great Exem-
plar, or the Life of Christ,” (3 vols., 1653,) and “ The
Golden Grove,” (1654,) in which he displayed a rich

imagination and poetical genius. He was imprisoned
several times by the partisans of the Parliament during

the civil war. In 1658, at the invitation of Lord Con-
way, he removed to Lisburn, Ireland, where he officiated

as a clergyman. He was appointed Bishop of Down and
Connor in 1660. Before this date he had married a

second wife, who was a natural daughter of Charles I.

Among his principal works is a very learned treatise on
casuistry, entitled “ Ductor Dubitantium,” (“ Rule of

Conscience,” 1660.) He was intrusted with the adminis-

tration of the small see of Dromore in 1661. He died

at Lisburn in August, 1667, leaving three daughters.
“ His Sermons,” says Hallam, “ are far above any

that had preceded them in the English Church. An
imagination essentially poetical, and sparing none of

the decorations which by critical rules are deemed almost

peculiar to verse ; a warm tone of piety, sweetness, and
charity ; an accumulation of circumstantial accessories

whenever he reasons, or persuades, or describes, . . .

distinguish Taylor from his contemporaries by their

degree, as they do from most of his successors by their

kind. . . . The eloquence of Taylor is great, but it is

not eloquence of the highest class ; it is far too Asiatic,

too much in the style of Chrysostom and other declaimers

of the fourth century, by the study of whom he had
probably vitiated his taste ; his learning is misplaced,

and his arguments often as much so ;
not to mention

that he has the common defect of alleging nugatory

proofs ;
his vehemence loses its effect by the circuity of

his pleonastic language.” (“Introduction to the Lite-

rature of Europe.”)

See H. K. Bonny, “Life of Jeremy Taylor,” 1815; Reginald
Heber, “Life of Jeremy Taylor,” 1824; R. Willmott, “Bishop

J. Taylor, his Predecessors,” etc., 1846; Allibone, “Dictionary of

Authors.”

Taylor, (John,) surnamed the Water Poet, born
at Gloucester, in England, in 1580, was originally a

waterman in London. His verses possess but little

intrinsic merit, but they are valuable as illustrations

of society and manners at that time. Died in 1654.

See Allibone, “Dictionary of Authors.”

Taylor, (John,) an English dissenting divine, born
in Lancashire about 1680. He was the author of a

“Sketch of Moral Philosophy,” “ The Scripture Doc-
trine of Original Sin,” a “ Hebrew Concordance,” and
other works. Died in 1761.

Taylor, (John,) LL.D., an eminent English jurist and
scholar, born at Shrewsbury about 1703. He became a

Fellow of Saint John’s College, Cambridge, and subse-

quently was made registrar of the university. He was
profoundly versed in Greek and Roman law, and pub-
lished an edition of the “ Orations” of Lysias. He also

edited some of the works of Demosthenes, and other

Greek classics. He also wrote “ Elements of Civil Law,”

(1755.) Having entered into holy orders, Dr. Taylor
was created in 1757 canon-residentiary of Saint Paul’s.

Died in 1 766.

Taylor, (John,) an American Senator, born in Orange
county, Virginia. He was elected a Senator of the
United States by the legislature of Virginia in 1792, in

1803, and in 1822. He was distinguished as an agricul-

turist. Died in Caroline county, Virginia, in 1824.
Taylor, (John,) an English writer, was a son of

Henry, noticed above. He wrote songs, epigrams,
humorous tales, etc. Died in 1832.
Taylor, (John,) an English political economist, born

in 1781. He wrote “The Identity of Junius with a
Distinguished Living Character Established,” (1818,)
also “Essays on Currency,” etc. Died in 1864.
Taylor, (John W.,) an American statesman, born in

Saratoga county, New York, in 1784. He studied law,
and represented a district of New York in Congress
from 1813 to 1833. He made an eloquent speech against
the establishment of slavery in Missouri, February, 1819.
He was Speaker of the House of Representatives in the
second session of the Sixteenth Congress, (1820-21,)
during the passage of the Missouri Compromise. He
removed about 1843 to Cleveland, Ohio, where he died
in 1854.

Taylor, (Nathaniel William,) D.D., an eminent
American divine and pulpit orator, born at New Milford,

Connecticut, in 1786. In 1812 he succeeded Moses
Stuart as pastor of the First Congregational Church at

New Haven, and in 1822 became Dwight professor of
didactic theology at Yale College. He wrote a number
of theological essays, which favour the views of Jonathan
Edwards. Died in 1858.

Taylor, (Richard,) an English printer and journalist,

born at Norwich in 1781, became associate editor of the

“Philosophical Magazine,” and in 1838 founded the

“Annals of Natural History.” He published editions

of Warton’s “ History of English Poetry,” and of other
standard works. Died in 1858.

Taylor, (Richard,) an American general, was a son
of President Zachary Taylor. Hi= army resisted General
Bank- with success near Mansfield and Pleasant Hill,

Louisiana, in April, 1864. He subsequently published
hi recol'e' tions of ihe war under the title of “ Construc-
tion and Reconstruction.” Died in 18^9.
Taylor, (Richard Cowling,) an English geologist,

born in Suffolk in 1789. Having emigrated to America
in 1830, he was employed in geological explorations in

Pennsylvania and other parts of the United States. He
published in 1848 a valuable work entitled “Statistics

of Coal.” Died in 1851.

Taylor, (Sir Robert,) an English sculptor and archi-

tect, born in 1714. He studied at Rome, and after his

return to London devoted himself principally to archi-

tectural works. Among his most admired structures

we may name Lord Grimstone’s mansion at Gorham-
bury. He died in 1788, leaving a fortune of ,£180,000,

a portion of which he bequeathed to the University of

Oxford towards founding an institute for the study of

modern languages.

Taylor, (Rowland,) an English clergyman, chaplain

to Archbishop Cranmer, was condemned, under the

reign of Queen Mary, to be burnt at the stake. The
sentence was executed in February, 1555.
Taylor, (Silas,) sometimes called D’Omville, an

English scholar and antiquary, bom in Shropshire in

1624. He was the author of “The History of Gavel-

kind,” etc., and prepared a “ History of Harwich,” pub-
lished after his death, which occurred in 1678.

Taylor, (Stephen William,) LL.D., an American
teacher, born in Berkshire county, Massachusetts, in

1791. He became in 1838 professor of mathematics and
natural philosophy in Madison University, New York,

of which he was subsequently president. Died in 1856.

Taylor, (Thomas,) an English Puritan minister, born

in Yorkshire in 1576. Pie preached in London, and
published several volumes of sermons. Died in 1632.

Taylor, (Thomas,) an eminent English scholar, sur-

named the Platonist, born in London in 1758. From
early youth he applied himself with ardour to the study

of the Greek philosophers, and about 1780 began the

publication of a series of translations from the classics,

including the writings of Plato and Aristotle. Besides

the above, Mr. Taylor translated “The Hymns of Or-
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plieus,” (1787,) “Proclus on Euclid,” (1792,) Pausa-
nias’s “Description of Greece,” (1794,) “ Five Books of

Plotinus,” (1794,) “The Six Books of Proclus on the

Theology of Plato,” (1816,) “Iamblichus on the Mys-
teries of the Egyptians, Chaldeans,” etc., (1821,) “The
Metamorphoses and Philosophical Works of Apuleius,”

(1822,) “Select Works of Porphyry,” (1823,) “Argu-
ments of Celsus relative to the Christians, taken from
Origen,” etc., “Proclus on Providence and Evil,” (1833,)

and other classics. He also published, among other

original treatises, a “Dissertation on the Eleusinian and
Bacchic Mysteries.” Died in 1835. Mr. Taylor was
distinguished for his great conversational powers and
attractive social qualities, which gained for him the

friendship of many persons of wealth and influence, by
whose assistance he was enabled to publish his volumi-
nous works. Among his patrons the Duke of Norfolk
and Mr. Meredith deserve especial mention for their mu-
nificence.

See J. Welsh, “ Notice of Thomas Taylor.”

Taylor, (Tom.) an English litterateur, born in Dur-
ham in 1817. He was elected a fellow of Trinity College,
Cambrdge, and subs-q en ly became prof ssor of the
English language and lilerature at Univers ty College,
London. He published a “ Biogr phy of Benjamin
Robert Haydon,” “The Unequal Match,” and other
dramas. He was appointed secretary to the board of
health about 1854, and secretary to a department of the
home office in 1866. Of his numerous plays, most of which
a e derived or adapted ftom the French, the best known
aie “To Parents and Guardians,” “ Still Waters Run
Deep,” “The Contested Election,” “The O erland
Route,” and “ The T cket-of-Leave Man.” In 1873 he
became editor of “ Punch.” Died in 1880.

Taylor, (William,) an accomplished English writer

and translator, born at Norwich in 1765. He acquired
a knowledge of the French, German, and Italian lan-

guages during a residence on the continent, and pub-
lished, after his return, an excellent translation of
Burger’s “Lenore,” and other German poems. His
version of Lessing’s “Nathan der Weise” came out in

1806, and a collection of his translations, entitled a
“ Survey of German Poetry,” was published in 1830.

He also wrote a work on English synonyms, and essays
on the German poets. Died in 1836.

See a “Memoir of the Life and Writings of the Late William
Taylor,” etc., by T. W. Robberds; “London Quarterly Review”
for December, 1843.

Taylor, (William Cooke,) an Irish writer, born at

Youghal in 1800, published a number of biographical

and historical works. Among the principal we may
name a “History of France and Normandy,” (1830,)
“ History of Popery,” (1837,) and “Life and Times of
Sir Robert Peel,” (3 vols., 1846-51.) Died in 1849.
Taylor, (Zachary,) a distinguished American gene-

ral, and the twelfth President of the United States, was
born in Orange county, Virginia, in 1 784. He was a son of
Colonel Richard Taylor. He was educated in Kentucky,
his father having removed to Louisville, in that State,

about 1785. He entered the army in 1808, and married
Margaret Smith in 1810. In the war which began in

1812 he served as captain against the Indians. He ob-
tained the rank of colonel in 1832, and was employed in

the war against Black Hawk the same year. He de-
feated the Seminoles at Okechobee in December, 1837,
and was appointed commander-in-chief of the army in

Florida in April, 1838. About 1840 he purchased an
estate near Baton Rouge, on which he settled. He com-
manded an army which was sent in the summer of 1845
to Corpus Christi, near the mouth of the Nueces River.
“ Mr. Polk and his cabinet desired General Taylor to

debark at, occupy, and hold the east bank of the Rio
Grande, though they shrank from the responsibility

of giving an order to that effect, hoping that General
Taylor would take a hint. . . . Official hints and innuen-
does, that he was expected to advance to the Rio Grande,
continued to reach him

;
but he disregarded them

;

and at length, about the 1st of March, 1846, he received
positive orders from the President to advance.” (Greeley,

“American Conflict,” vol. i. p. 186.) On the 8th of

May he was attacked at Palo Alto by the Mexican array,

which he signally defeated. He gained another victory
at Resaca de la Palma on the 9th of May, soon after

which he was promoted to the rank of major-general.
On the 22d of February, 1847, he defeated Santa Anna in

a hard-fought battle at Buena Vista. He received from
his soldiers the familiar name of “ Rough and Ready.”
In June, 1848, he was nominated as candidate for the
Presidency by the Whig National Convention. His com-
petitors were Lewis Cass, Democrat, and Martin Van
Buren, Free-Soil. General Taylor received one hundred
and sixty-three electoral votes, (cast by fifteen States, in-

cluding New York and Pennsylvania,) and was elected.

In the next Congress, which met in December, 1849, the

Democrats had the majority. An exciting contest en-
sued about the organization of the spacious territories

recently ceded by Mexico to the United States, and the
admission of California, which had formed a constitution

excluding slavery. In his message of December, 1849,
the President recommended the admission of California,

which was violently opposed by the Southern members
of Congress, who threatened to dissolve the Union. This
difficulty was obviated or postponed by Mr. Clay’s Com-
promise bill, which gave the pro-slavery party some
compensation for the admission of California, by more
effectual enactments for the rendition of fugitive slaves
to their masters. According to this bill, New Mexico
and Utah were to be organized without the Wilmot
proviso

;
that is, the people of those territories were per-

mitted to decide whether slavery should be admitted or
prohibited. Before the passage of this compromise bill,

President Taylor died, on the 9th of July, 1850, and the
executive power devolved on the Vice-Presidept, Millard
Fillmore.

Tazewell, (Littleton W.,) an American lawyer
and Senator, born at LVillismsb rgh, Virginia, in 1774,He was a Senator of the United Stat s from 1824 to
1832, and was elec'ed Govern r of Virginia in 1824.
Died at Norfolk in i860.
Tchernaieff, (Michael Gregorovitch,) a Russian

general, born in 1828. He took Tashkend in 1864, and
afterwards, retiring from the army, became editor of the
“ Ruski.Mir,” a Slav journal. In 1876 he was com-
mander-in-chief of the Servian army, and proclaimed
Prince Milan as King. In 1882 he was appointed Go-
vernor of Tashkend.
Tchernyahef, chSR'ne-shSf', written also Tscher-

nyschew and Tschernytschew, (Alexander Ivano-
vitch,) a Russian general and diplomatist, born in 1779,
served with distinction in several campaigns against the
French, and was ambassador to Paris in 1811. He was
present at the Congress of Vienna, and soon after the
accession of Nicholas was appointed minister of war
and chief of the imperial staff of generals. In 1848 he
became president of the imperial council, having been
previously made a prince of the empire.
Tchernyshef or Tschernyschew, (Gregory,) a

Russian general in the service of Peter the Great, was
born in 1672. He was appointed Governor of Livonia
in 1726, and ennobled by the empress Elizabeth in 1742.
Died in 1745.
His sons Zakhar (Sachar) and Ivan rose to the

rank of field-marshal
; and a third son, Count Peter,

became minister-plenipotentiary to the courts of Berlin

and Paris.

Tchew-Kong, choo kong, or Tcheou-Kong, a Chi-
nese legislator, is supposed to have lived eleven cen-

turies before the Christian era. He filled several high
offices under the government, and also enjoyed a high
reputation as an astronomer, poet, and warrior.

Tchihatclief, von, fon che'hl-ch§f', (Peter,) a Rus-
sian geologist, born near Saint Petersburg in 1812. He
spent about six years in the exploration of Asia Minor.
He published in 1846 an account of his exploration of
the Altai Mountains, entitled “Voyage scientifique dans
1 ’Altai et dans les Contrees adjacentes,” and a valuable

work entitled “ Asia Minor, a Physical, Statistical, and
Archaeological Description of that Country,” (in French,
2 vols., 1853-56.)
Tching-Tching Kong, ching cliing kong, a Chinese

admiral, sometimes called Koxinga, fought against the
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Mantchoo Tartars, whom he besieged in the city of
Nanking about 1656. He subsequently drove the Dutch
from the island of Formosa, and concluded a treaty with
the English for the purpose of obtaining their aid against

the Mantchoos. Died about 1670.

Tchitchagof, Tchitchagov, or Tschitschagow,
chitch'5-gof', (Paul Vasilievitch,) a Russian admiral
and general, was born in 1766. He was minister of the

marine in the first years of the reign of Alexander I.,

and became an admiral in 1807. In 1812 he received
eommand of an army destined to intercept the retreat

of Napoleon from Moscow, but he failed in that design.

He resigned soon after, and passed the rest of his life in

foreign countries. Died in Paris in 1849.

Tchitchagof or Tschitschagow, (Vasilii Yakov-
LEVITCH,) a Russian admiral, born in 1726, served in the

Seven Years’ war, and in 1790 gained a victory over
the Swedes near Viborg. He was the father of the
preceding. Died in 1809.

Tchoung-Ni. See Confucius.
Tebaldeo, ti-bil'di-o, or Tibaldeo, te-bil'di-o,

(Antonio,) an Italian poet, born at Ferrara in 1456,
published numerous lyrics and pastorals, in Italian, also

Latin epigrams and other poems, which were esteemed
by his contemporaries. Died in 1537.
Tebaldus. See Theobai.dus.
Te-cum'seh, a celebrated Indian chief of the Shawnee

tribe, was born near the Scioto River, Ohio, about 1770.
Having effected an alliance of the Western Indians
against the whites, a battle was fought at Tippecanoe
in 1811, in which the former were defeated by General
Harrison. Tecumseh joined the English in the war of

1812, obtained the rank of brigadier-general, and was
killed at the battle of the Thames, in 1813, where he
commanded the right wing.
Tedaldi-Fores, ti-dil'dee fo'r§s, (Carlo,) an Italian

poet, born at Cremona in 1793. Among his works are

tragedies entitled “ Bondelmonte” and “Beatrice Ten-
da,” which are praised by Sismondi in the “ Biographie
Universelle.” Died in 1829.

Tedeschi, tk-d&s'kee, (Niccol6,) surnamed Panor-
mitano, pS-noR-me-tYno, [Lat. Panormita'nus; Fr.

Le Panormitain, leh pi'noR'me'tiN', i.e. “the Paler-

mian,”] an Italian canonist, born at Catania in 1386.

He distinguished himself at the Council of Bale, sup-
ported the anti-pope Felix V., and became a cardinal in

1440. Died in 1445.
Tefft, tSft, (Benjamin Franklin,) D.D., LL.D., an

American Methodist divine, born in Oneida county,
New York, in 1813. He was appointed professor of
Greek and Hebrew in the Asbury University, Indiana,
and subsequently became president of Genesee Col-
lege, New York. He has published several theological

works.
Tegel, tn'gel, (Eric,) a Swedish historian, was ap-

pointed historiographer by Gustavus Adolphus in 1614.

He wrote a “ History of Gustavus I.,” (1622,) and other
works. Died in 1638.

Tegethoff, von, fon ta'gSt-hof', (Wilhelm,) an Aus-
trian vice-admiral, born in Styria in 1827. He became
a captain in 1857, and defeated the Danish fleet near
Heligoland in May, 1864. Having obtained the chief

command of the Austrian fleet, with the rank of rear-

admiral, he gained a decisive victory over the Italians

at Lissa, in the Adriatic, July 19, 1866. Died in 1871.
Tegner, t£ng-naiR' or tSng-nnR', (Esaias,) the most

celebrated poet of Sweden, was born in Wermland in

1782. He studied at the University of Lund, and in

1812 became professor of Greek in that institution. He
had previously published a number of lyrics, and several

larger poems, entitled “ Svea,” (1811,) which obtained
the prize from the Swedish Academy, “Children of the
Lord’s Supper,” (1820,) and “Axel,” (1821.) Having
graduated in theology, he was appointed in 1824 Bishop
of Wexio. His “Frithiofssaga,” published in 1825, is

esteemed his best production. It has obtained a world-
wide reputation, and been translated into the principal

modern languages, four different versions of it having
appeared in German. Among his other works may
be named “ Schulreden” and “ Orations,” which were
greatly admired, and were translated into German by

Mohnike. Tegner died in November, 1846, and a
colossal statue, admirably executed by Svarnstrom, was
raised to his memory at Lund in 1853. Several of his

poems have been translated by Longfellow. He had
married Anna Myrhman in 1806, and left six children.

“E. Tegner, the greatest poet of Sweden, was a
native of Wermland. His ‘ Frithiof Saga,’ though not
a regular epic,—for it is rather a bundle of lyrical

poems woven into one epic cycle,—is yet a complete
and great poem. . . . We have had five or six transla-

tions of 1 Frithiof,’ none of which give any conception
of the exquisite beauty and splendour of the original.”

(See article on “ Scandinavian Literature” in the “ En-
cyclopaedia Britannica.”)

See Franz^n, “ Aminnelse-Tal ofver K. Tegner,” 1846; E. G.
Geijer, “Aminnelse-Tal ofver E. TegnA,” 1846; Boettiger, “ E.
Tegner’s Levnet,” 1847; AchardKahl, “Tegner och hans Somtida
i Lund,” 1851; Hagberg, “ Minnetal ofver E. Tegner,” 1847;
“ Nouvelle Biographie Gfnerale Howitt, “Literature and Ro-
mance of Northern Europe;” Longfellow, “ Poets and Poetry of
Europe;” “Blackwood’s Magazine” for February, 1838; “Foreign
Quarterly Review” for September, 1828 ;

“ North American Review”
for July, 1837.

Tegoborski, ti-go-boR'skee, (Lewis,) a Polish econ-
omist and diplomatist, born at Warsaw in 1793. He
published, besides other works, “ Studies on the Pro-
ductive Forces of Russia,” (4 vols., 1852-54.) He was
a privy councillor of Russia. Died in 1857.

Teia, tee'ya, the last king of the Ostrogoths in Italy,

began to reign in 552 A.D., as the successor of Totila.

He was killed near Vesuvius, in a battle against Narses,
in 553-
Teichmeyer, tlK'mi'er, (Hermann Friedrich,) an

eminent German physician, born at Minden in 1685.

He became professor of anatomy, etc. at Jena in 1727,
and published several works. Died in 1746.

Teignmouth, tin'muth, (John Shore,) Lord, an
English statesman and writer, born in Devonshire in

1751. He was appointed in 1773 Persian translator and
secretary to the provincial council of Moorshedabad,
in India, and subsequently became a member of the
supreme council under Lord Cornwallis. He was made
a baronet in 1792, and in 1793 succeeded Cornwallis as

Governor-General of India. He resigned this office in

1797, and was soon after made a peer of Ireland, with
the title of Baron Teignmouth. He had been elected in

1794 president of the Asiatic Society, and in 1804 l>e-

came first president of the British and Foreign Bible

Society. He published “ Memoirs of the Life, Writings,

and Correspondence of Sir William Jones,” (1804,)

afterwards prefixed to an edition of Jones’s works which
he brought out in 1807 in 13 vols. 8vo. Lord Teignmouth
also wrote “Considerations on Communicating to the

Inhabitants of India the Knowledge of Christianity,”

(1811.) He died in 1834, having been previously ap-

pointed a member of the privy council of India.

See “Life of Lord Teignmouth,” by Richard Temple, 1859.

Teil, du, dii til or ti'ye, (Jean Pierre,) Baron, a

French general, born in Dauphine in 1722. He was
commandant of the school of artillery at Auxonne, and
rendered some services to Bonaparte, who was a lieuten-

ant under him. Bonaparte left a legacy of one hundred
thousand francs to the heirs of Du Teil. Died in 1794.

Teiresias. See Tiresias.
Teisserenc, tis'rfiN', (Pierre Edmond,) a French

writer on railroads, was born at Chateauroux in 1814.

Teissier, ti'se-i', (Antoine,) a French jurist and
writer, born at Montpellier in 1632. He was patronized

by the Elector of Brandenburg, afterwards Frederick I.

of Prussia, who made him a councillor of state and his

historiographer, and also appointed him preceptor to his

son. He made translations from Saint Chrysostom, Saint

Clement, and Calvin, and wrote “ Eulogies of Learned
Men, taken from the History of M. de Thou,” (1683,)

and other works. Died in 1715 -

See Nic£ron, “ M -'moires ;” “ Nouvelle Biographie Gdntfrale.

’

Teissier, (Guillaume Ferdinand,) a French anti-

quary, born at Marly-la-Ville in 1779. He wrote, besides

other works, a “ History of Thionville,” (1828.) Died
in 1834.

Teissier, (Jean Antoine.) See Marguerittes.
Tekeli. See Tokely.
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Tel'a-mon, [Gr. Tekafiuv

;

Fr. Telamon, ti
/
li

,m6N ,
) ]

a hero of classic mythology, was a king of Salamis, a
Drother of Peleus, and the father of Ajax and Teucer,
whose mother was Hesione, a daughter of Laomedon.
He took part in the Argonautic expedition, and fought
for Hercules against Laomedon and against the Amazons.
Tel-e-cli'des or Tel-e-clei'des, [T^AucMtfyf,] an

Athenian comic poet of the old comedy, flourished about

444 B.c. His works are lost.

Te-leg'o-nus, [Gr. Tqteyovoc

;

Fr. T£i.£gone, t&'li'-

gon',] a son of Ulysses and Circe, was, according to

the fable, thrown by shipwreck on the island of Ithaca.

Being urged by hunger, he began to pillage from the
natives, and was attacked by Ulysses, whom he killed,

not knowing who he was.
Teleki or Teleky, ta'leh-ke, (Ladislaus,) a Hun-

garian patriot, orator, and writer, born at Pesth in 1S1 1.

He was elected to the House of Representatives by the
Liberal party in 1848, and took an active part in the
movement for the independence of Hungary. During
his absence on a mission to France, he was condemned
to death by the Austrians. He was elected in i860 a
member of the Diet, in which he acted with the radical

party. He died, probably by suicide, in May, 1861.

Te-lem'a-ehus, [Gr. Tj/te/iaxos; Fr. T^lSmaque, ti'-

li'mik',] son of Ulysses (King of Ithaca) and Penelope,
was induced by Minerva, under the form of Mentes,
(called also Mentor,) King of the Taphians, to undertake
a voyage in search of his father, who had engaged with
the other Grecian princes in the Trojan war. After
his return home, he discovered Ulysses disguised as a
beggar, and, with his assistance, put to death the suitors
of Penelope. The fortunes of Telemachus form the
subject of the admirable moral romance of Fenelon.
After the death of his father he is said to have married
Nausicaa, or, as some say, Circe. (See the “Odyssey.”)
Telemann, ta'leh-man', (Georg Philipp,) a German

composer, born at Hildesheim in 1681, was appointed
director of music at Hamburg. His works were prin-

cipally operas. Died in 1767.
Telemaque. See Telemachus.
Tel-e-phas'sa, [Gr. Tif/Ajiaaaa

;

Fr. T£l£phasse, t&'-

H'ffs',] the wife of Agenor, and the mother of Cadmus,
Europa, and Phoenix.

T61ephe. See Tei.ephus.
Tel'e-phus, [Gr. Tf/'Actpoc

;
Fr. TfiLfepHE, ti'liP,] an

ancient hero, the son of Hercules and Auge, was King
of Mysia, in Asia Minor. He passed many years in

poverty and exile. He fought against the Greeks in

the beginning of the Trojan war, and was wounded by
Achilles. An oracle which he consulted informed him
that his wound could only be cured by him who inflicted

it. Having persuaded Achilles to heal flis wound, he
became an ally of the Greeks. Euripides and Sopho-
cles each wrote a tragedy entitled “Telephus.”

Tel-e-sil'la, [Gr. TfAnad/Aa

;

Fr. T£l£sille, tVl

4

/
-

s£l',] a Greek lyric poetess, born at Argos, lived about
510 B.c. She is said to have served in the army against
Sparta, and to have been equally celebrated for her
courage and poetical genius.

Telesio, ti-la'se-o, (Antonio,) an Italian poet and
scholar, born at Cosenza in 1482. He was professor of
Latin, etc. at Rome and Venice. Died in 1534.
Telesio, [Lat. Tele'sius,] (Bernardino,) an Italian

philosopher, born at Cosenza in 1508 or 1509, was a
nephew of the preceding. He distinguished himself as
an opponent of the philosophy of Aristotle and an
asserter of mental independence. He published some
new ideas in his book “On the Nature of Things ac-

cording to Proper Principles,” (“ De Natura Rerum
juxta propria Principia.”) He was persecuted by the
clergy for his opinions. Died in 1588.

See Lotter, “ De Vita et Philosophia B. Telesii,” 1733 : Rtxner
and Siber, “ Bemardin. Telesius,” 1820; Nic^ron, “Memoires;”
C. Bartholom6ss, “Dissertatio de B. Telesio,” 1849; Ginguen£,
“ Histoire Litteraire d’ltalie;” “ Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Telesius. See Telesio.
Te-les'pho-rus, Bishop of Rome, is supposed to have

been elected in 127. Died in 138 A.D.

Te-les'tas or Te-les'tes, [TcTJara; or TeXerynjc,] an
Athenian dithyrambic poet, flourished about 400 B.C.

Tel'ford, (Thomas,) an eminent Scottish engineer,
bom in Dumfriesshire in 1757. He was the son of a
shepherd, and was apprenticed at an early age to a
stone-mason. Having subsequently removed to London,
he was employed in various architectural works, and
in 1796 completed an iron bridge over the Severn. In
1801 he finished the Ellesmere Canal, which was fol-

lowed by the aqueduct bridge over the valley of the
Dee, and the Caledonian Ship-Canal, esteemed one of
his greatest works. His improvement of the harbours
of Aberdeen and Dundee, the construction of the Saint
Catherine docks, London, and the Menai suspension
bridge, are also monuments of engineering skill. Mr
Telford was a Fellow of the Royal Societies of London
and Edinburgh, and was for many years president of the
Institution of Civil Engineers, to which he bequeathed
£2000 for a premium-fund. He contributed a number
of articles on architecture, inland navigation, etc. to the
“ Edinburgh Encyclopaedia.” Died in 1834.

See Chambers, “ Biographical Dictionary of Eminent Scotsmen ;**

“ Edinburgh Review” for October, 1839; “Quarterly Review” for
April, 1839.

Teligny, de, deh teh-l£n'ye', (Charles,) a French
Protestant officer and able negotiator. He served with
distinction in the civil wars, and was employed in sev-
eral treaties between his party and the court. He mar-
ried in 1571 Louise de Coligny, a daughter of Admiral
de Coligny, and perished in the massacre of August,

1572, at Paris. His widow afterwards was married to

William the Silent, Prince of Orange.
See Haag, “La France protestante.”

Tell, tSl, (Wilhelm,) a celebrated Swiss hero and
patriot, born in the canton of Uri in the latter part of
the thirteenth century. In 1307 he entered into a league
with his father-in-law, Walter Fiirst, Stauffacher von
Schwyz, and Arnold von Melchthal to resist the tyranny
of the Austrian governor, Hermann Gessler. This officer

having insolently required the Swiss to make obeisance
to his hat, which was hung up in public, Tell refused to

comply, upon which Gessler commanded him to shoot
an apple from the head of his son, and, if he failed to

hit the mark, his life should be the penalty. Tell struck

the apple, but, on being asked what he intended to do
with a second arrow which he carried, replied that in case

he had killed his son it was destined for Gessler. For
this he was taken prisoner on the governor’s vessel

;
but,

a violent storm arising, he was required to steer the boat,

and, watching his chance, sprang on shore. Gessler,

having landed soon after, was shot, by Tell, while on his

way to Kussnacht. These incidents form the subject

of Schiller’s most popular drama. In the opinion of

some of the best modern critics, there is a considerable

infusion of the mythic element in the history of Tell as

it has come down to us. According to tradition, William
Tell was drowned about 1350, while attempting to save
a child,—an event which Uhland has celebrated in one
of his lyrics.

See Ideler, “ Die Sage vom Schusse des Tell,” 1836; G. E. von
Haller, “Rede iiber W. Tell,” 1772; “LesOrigines de la Con-
federation Suisse,” by A. Rili.iet, Geneva, 1868; J. von Muller,
“ Histoire de la Suisse Henning, “ W. Tell,” 1836 ; J. J. Hisely,
“ G. Tell, Mythe et Histoire,” etc., 1843 ; Baring-Gould, “ Curious
Myths of the Middle Ages;” “Nouvelle Biographie Gdndrale
“Edinburgh Review” for January, 1869.

Teller, tel'ler, (Wilhelm Abraham,) a German
theologian, and professor of theology at Helmstedt, was
born at Leipsicin 1734. He was the author of a “ Manual
of Christian Faith,” “ Dictionary of the New Testament,”
and other religious works. Died in 1804.

Tellez. See Eleanor of Portugal.
Tellez, tel-lSz', (Balthazar,) a learned Portuguese

Jesuit, born at Lisbon in 1595. He became professor

of theology in his native city, having previously taught

belles-lettres, philosophy, etc. in the principal colleges

of Portugal. He was the author of a valuable “ History

of Ethiopia,” including an account of the Jesuit missions

in that country, “ History of the Society of Jesus in Por-

tugal,” and “Compendium of Universal Philosophy,”
(“ Summa universae Philosophise.”) He was appointed

provincial of the order of Jesuits in Portugal. Died in

1675 -

See Barbosa Machado, “Bibliotheca Lusitano.”
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Tellez, ffil-ySth', (Gabriel,) a celebrated Spanish
dramatist, known by his pseudonym of Tirso de Molina,
(ffiR'so di mo-lee'ni,) was born at Madrid about 1585.
Having taken holy orders, he became prior of the con-
vent of Soria in 1645. His comedies are said to have
amounted to three hundred, only sixty-eight of which
have been preserved. Among these may be named “ El
Condenado por Desconfiado,” “The Woman who Com-
mands at Home,” (“La Muger que manda en Casa,”)
“Prudence in Woman,” (“Prudencia en la Muger,”)
“ The Country-Girl of La Sagra,” (“ La Villana de La
Sagra,”) “ The Scoffer of Seville,” (“ El Burlador de
Sevilla,”) which was imitated by Moliere in his “ Festin
tie Pierre,” and “The Bashful Man in the Palace,” (“El
Vergonzoso en Palacio.”) These dramas are ranked
among the master-pieces of the Spanish theatre, being
esteemed second only to those of Lope de Vega, whom
Tellez made his model. Died in 1648.

See Ticknor, “History of Spanish Literature;” article Tirso
Be Molina, in the “ Nouvelle Biographie Generaie.”

Tellez da Sylva, t§l-l§z' da s&l'vi, (Manoel,) Mar-
quis d’Alegrete and Count de Villamayor, a Portuguese
litterateur

,
born in Lisbon in 1682 ;

died in 1736.
Tellier, Le. See Le Tellier and Louvois.
Telluccini, tgl-loot-chee'nee, (Mario,) called Ber-

NINO, an Italian poet, lived about 1560-90. Among his

works is “ Artemidoro,” a poem, (1566.)
Tel'lus or Ter'ra, [Gr. 17/ or Tea,] the goddess of

the earth, in Roman mythology, was called the wife of
Uranus or Coelus.

Temanza, tl-min'zl, (Tommaso,) a Venetian architect

and writer, born in 1705. He built the church of Santa
Maria Maddalena at Venice, the bridge of Dolo over
the Brenta, and the fafade of Santa Margarita at Padua.
His “Lives of the Most Eminent Venetian Architects
and Sculptors of the Sixteenth Century” (1777) is

esteemed a standard work. He also published several

treatises on architecture and antiquities. Died in 1789.
See Negri, “Notizie intorno alia Persona ed alle Opere di T.

Temanza,” 1830.

Temme, tem'meh, (Jodocus, yo-do'kus,) a German
jurist and liberal politician, born at Lette, Westphalia,
in 1799. He was elected to the Prussian National
Assembly in 1848. He wrote treatises on the Civil Law
and Penal Law of Prussia, (1846-53,) and other works.
Temminck, tem'mink, (C. J.,) an eminent Dutch

naturalist, born about 1770. He published, besides other
works, in French, “ The Natural History of Pigeons and
Gallinaceous Birds,” (3 vols., 1813-15,) a “Manual of

Ornithology,” (4 vols., 1820-39,) and a “Monography
of Mammalogy, or Descriptions of Some Genera of
Mammifera of which Species have been observed in the

Museums of Europe,” (2 vols., 1825-41.) Died in 1858.

Tempelhoff von, fon tem'pel-hof, (Georg Fried-
rich,) a Prussian general and military writer, born at

Trampe in 1737. He served with distinction in the

Seven Years’ war, and subsequently under the Duke of

Brunswick in 1792. He was the author of the “Bom-
bardier Prussien,” a “ History of the Seven Years’ War,”
and other works. He was appointed teacher of military

science to the sons of Frederick William II. Died in

1807.

Tempesta, tSm-pSs't5
,
or Tempesti, tSm-p£s'tee,

(Antonio,) an eminent Italian painter and engraver,

born at Florence in 1555. He studied under Strada,
and afterwards resided at Rome, where he executed a
number of admired works for Pope Gregory XIII., Car-
dinal Farnese, and other persons of rank. He painted
landscapes, animals, hunting-scenes, and battles with
great spirit and fidelity, and produced more than fif-

teen hundred etchings. Among the best of these we
may name “The Life of Saint Anthony,” (in 24 plates,)

“The Victory of the Jews over the Amalekites,” and
“ Christ, the Virgin, and the Apostles.” Died in 1630.

Tempesta, Cavaliere, a celebrated painter, some-
times called Pietro Mulier, was born at Haarlem in

1637. His original name was Peter Molyn, but, owing
tc his skill in delineating storms at sea, it was changed
to Tempesta. After residing for some time at Rome,
where he married and obtained extensive patronage, he
visited Venice and Genoa. He soon after contrived the

a, e, 1, 6, u, y, long; 4, 4, 6, same, less prolonged; a, e, T, 6, u, y,

murder of his wife, in order to marry a Genoese lady,

and, being convicted of the crime, was sentenced to

perpetual imprisonment. He was liberated at the end
of five years, according to one statement, while other
writers assert that he was confined much longer. On
his release he settled at Milan, where he acquired great
wealth by the sale of his pictures. Died in 1701.

See Descamps, “Vies desPeintres Hollandais.”

Tem'ple, (Frederick,) an English bishop, born in

1821, graduated at Oxford in 1842. He became chaplain

to the queen, head-master of Rugby School in 1858, and
Bishop of Exeter in 1869. He was author of one of the
well-known ‘‘ Essays and Reviews,” (i860). In 1885
he was translated to the see of London.
Temple, (Sir John,) an English lawyer and states-

man, born in London, became a privy councillor in Ire-

land under the reign of Charles II. He was the author
of a “ History of the Irish Rebellion in 1641.” Died
in 1677.
Temple, (John,) a son of Sir William, (1628-99,)

became secretary of war in 1689. About a week after

his appointment he committed suicide. He left a note
expressing regret for undertaking a task for which he
was incompetent.
Temple, (Richard Grenville,) Earl, an English

politician, born about 1710, was a brother-in-law of
Lord Chatham. He was first lord of the admiralty in

1756, and became keeper of the privy seal about 1758.
“ His talents for administration and debate,” says Mac-
aulay, “ were of no high order. But his great posses-
sions, his turbulent and unscrupulous character, and his

skill in the most ignoble tactics of faction made him
one of the most formidable enemies that a ministry could
have.” (Essay on “Lord Chatham.”) Died in 1777.
Temple, (Sir William,) an English jurist, was sec-

retary to Sir Philip Sidney, and subsequently became a
master of chancery. Died in 1626. He was grandfather
of the famous Sir William Temple.
Temple, (Sir William,) a celebrated English states-

man, diplomatist, and writer, born in London in 1628,
was the eldest son of Sir John Temple, who wrote a
history of the Irish rebellion of 1641. His mother was
a sister of Henry Hammond the eminent divine. His
early education was directed by the uncle just named.
He also studied at Cambridge, where Cudworth was his

tutor, but he left college without a degree about 1647,
and then set out upon his travels on the continent. He
professed to be a royalist in the civil war. After a long
courtship, in which a variety of obstacles were encoun-
tered, he married, about 1654, Dorothy Osborne, who
preferred him to Henry Cromwell, a son of the Pro-
tector. He was a member of the Irish Convention of

1660, and of the first Irish Parliament that met in the

reign of Charles II. In 1665 he was sent on a mission

to the Bishop of Munster, and acquitted himself so well

that he was created a baronet in 1666, and appointed resi-

dent at the vice-regal court of Brussels. “From this ex-

cellent school,” says Macaulay, “ he soon came forth the

most accomplished negotiator of his age.” He formed
a friendship with De Witt, then chief minister of Hol-
land. Temple acquired a high reputation by negotiating

with the Dutch and Swedes the triple alliance against

the aggressions of Louis XIV. in 1668. “This memo-
rable negotiation occupied only five days.” (Macaulay.)
He was appointed ambassador at the Hague in 1668.

In October, 1670, he was recalled by the “Cabal,” and
the foreign policy of the English court was reversed.

During the retirement which followed he wrote an “ Ac-
count of the United Provinces,” (1672,) and other works.

The members of the Cabal raised against themselves
such a storm of popular indignation by subservience to

the French king, that the services of Temple were re-

quired by Charles II. in 1674 to negotiate a peace with

Holland. “ The highest honours of the state were now
within Temple’s reach.” (Macaulay.) He declined the

office of secretary of state, and accepted the embassy to

the Hague, (1674.) In 1677 he was earnestly pressed

by the king to accept the office of secretary
;
but he was

unwilling to take the responsibility, for he perceived

that the signs of the times were very portentous of evil.

By the advice of Temple, Charles appointed, in April,

,
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1679, a new privy council of thirty members, fifteen of
whom were great officers of state. Sir William was a
member of this council. “ The perfidious levity of the
king, and the ambition of the chiefs of parties, produced
the instant, entire, and irremediable failure of this plan.”
(Macaulay.) He took no part in the violent contests
which preceded the revolution of 1688, and after that

event refused to become secretary of state, in spite of the
pressing solicitations of William III. He passed his

latter years at Moor Park, Surrey, where Swift, the great
humorist, acted as his secretary. He wrote in this re-

treat his “Memoirs of Events from 1672 to 1679,” and
several miscellaneous treatises. “ Next to Dryden,”
says Hallam, “ the second place among the polite writers
of the period from the restoration to the end of the cen-
tury has commonly been given to Sir William Temple.
... If his thoughts are not very striking, they are com-
monly just. He has the merit of a comprehensive and
candid mind.” (“ Introduction to the Literature of Eu-
rope.”) He died in January, 1699. Macaulay censures
his neutrality in politics, and his habit of shrinking from
responsibility, but admits “ that he won the esteem of a
profligate court and of a turbulent people without being
guilty of any great subserviency to either.”

See Macaulay, “ Essay on Sir William Temple Thomas P.
Courtenay, “ Memoirs of the Life and Works of Sir William Tem-
ple,” 2 vols., 1836; Abel Boyer, “Memoir of Sir W. Temple,”
1714; “ Leven von der Ridder Temple,” Leyden, 1736; “Life
of Sir W. Temple,” by his sister, Lady Giffard, 1731 ; H.
Luden, “ Sir W. Temples Biographie,” 1808; Burnet, “History
of his Own Times ;” “ Biographia Britannica.”

Temple, (Sir William,) a diplomatist, born in Lon-
don in 1788, was a brother of Lord Palmerston. He
was for many years ambassador at the court of Naples.
Died in 1856.

Tem'ple-man, (Peter,) an English physician, born
at Dorchester in 1711, translated Norden’s “Travels in

Egypt and Nubia” from the Danish, and wrote several

medical treatises. Died in 1769.
Tencin, de, deh t6N'siN', (Claudine Alexandrine

Guerin,) a French courtesan, born at Grenoble in 1681.

She became successively the mistress of the Duke
of Orleans, Chancellor d’Argenson, Lord Bolingbroke,
and other distinguished men of the time. She was
the mother of the celebrated D’Alembert, whom she
abandoned and exposed. She subsequently attained
distinction for her literary tastes and acquirements, and
was the author of several novels. She numbered among
her friends Fontenelle and Montesquieu. Died in 1749.

See L. Barth^lemy, “ Memoires secrets de Madame de Ten-
tin,” 1790; Saint-Simon, “Memoires;” “Nouvelle Biographie
Generale. ’ ’

Tencin, de, (Pierre Guerin,) a French cardinal and
politician, born at Grenoble in 1680, was a brother of
the preceding. He was a creature or trusted agent
nf Dubois, and an adversary of the Jansenists. In 1739
he became a cardinal, and in 1742 received the title of
minister of state. Died in 1758.

See “ Memoires pour servir k l’Histoire du Cardinal de Tencin,”
1758.

Tenerani, ti.-ni-r3/nee, (Pietro,) an Italian sculp-

tor, born near Carrara about 1800. He studied under
Canova and Thorwaldsen, and subsequently produced
a number of admirable works illustrating Greek and
Roman mythology. Among the principal of these we
may name his “Cupid extracting a Thorn from the Foot
of Venus,” a “ Faun playing on a Flute,” and a group
of “ Psyche and Venus.” He a’so executed, among
other religious works, a “ Christ on the Cioss,” and the
“ Martyrdom of Eudorus.” His monumental statures

and portrait- Dusts are likewise highly esteemed. He was
elected a member of the French Institute and of other
learned societies, and became profe-sor of sculpture in the
Academy of Saint Luke at Rome. D.ed in 1869.
Te'nes or Ten'nea, [Gr. Tr/wr/c; Fr. T£n£s, ti'nSss',]

a fabulous personage, said to have been a son of Cycnus.
His step-mother, by a calumnious charge, induced Cycnus
to throw him into the sea, and he was cast upon an
island which derived from him the name of Tenedos.
He was killed by Achilles.

Teniers, tgn'e-erz, [Fr. pron. tVne-aiR',] (David,)
the Elder, a celebrated Flemish painter, surnamed

il Bassano, from his admirable imitations of that artist,

was born at Antwerp in 1582. He studied under Rubens,
and afterwards resided many years in Rome. His
favourite subjects were tavern-scenes, and boors drink-
ing and smoking. Died in 1649.
Teniers, (David,) the Younger, a son of the pre-

ceding, was born at Antwerp in 1610. He was instructed

by his father, whom he surpassed in genius, and was
also a pupil of Rubens. He was appointed director of
the Academy at Antwerp. He is esteemed, in his de-
partment, one of the greatest artists of the Flemish
school. He produced several historical pieces of supe-
rior merit; but his master-pieces are delineations of low
life. He also excelled in marine views and as a painter
of animals. Died in 1690.

See Descamps, “Vies des Peintres Flamands;” Lecarpen-
tier, “ David Teniers,” 1804 ; Nagler, “Allgemeines Kiinstler-

Lexikon.”

Ten'I-son, (Thomas,) an eminent English prelate,

born at Cottenham, in Cambridgeshire, in 1636. He
studied at Cambridge, and afterwards rose successively

to be Archdeacon of London, (1689,) Bishop of Lincoln,

(1691,) and Archbishop of Canterbury, (1694.) He was
highly esteemed for his learning and piety, and made
numerous bequests for charitable and educational pur-

poses. He published several religious and controversial

works. Died in 1715.

See “ Memoirs of the Life of Archbishop Tenison,” 1716.

Tenivelli, ti-ne-vel'lee, (Carlo,) an Italian biogra-

pher, born at Turin in 1756. He published “Pied-
montese Biography,” (“ Biografia Piemontese,” 5 vols.,

17S4-92.) He was condemned as a revolutionist by a

court-martial and shot in 1797.
Ten Kate. See Kate, Ten.
Ten'nant, (Smithson,) F.R.S., an English chemist,

born in 1761, became professor of chemistry at Cam-
bridge in 1813. He contributed a number of valuable
essays to the “ Transactions” of the Philosophical So-
ciety. Died in 1815.

Ten'nant, (William,) a Scottish poet and Oriental

scholar, born in Fifeshire in 1785. He was appointed in

1835 professor of the Oriental languages in Saint Mary’s
College, Saint Andrew’s. He was the author of several

dramas, a humorous poem entitled “ Anster Fair,” and
other poetical pieces. He also made translations from
the Greek, Persian, etc., and compiled grammars of the

Chaldee and Syriac languages. Died in 1848.

See Chambers, “ Biographical Dictionary of Eminent Scots-

men,” (Supplement;) “Edinburgh Review” for November, 1814.

Tennecker, von, fon ten'ngk-er, (Christian Sei-

fert,) a German veterinary writer, born near Freiberg
in 1770, published several works on the diseases and
cure of horses. Died in 1839.
Tennemann, ten'neh-mKn', (Wilhelm Gottlieb,)

an eminent German philosopher, born near Erfurt in

December, 1761, was an adherent of the doctrines of
Kant. He became professor of philosophy at Jena in

1798, and at Marburg in 1804. He translated into Ger-
man Locke’s “Essay on the Human Understanding.”
His chief work is a valuable “ History of Philosophy,”
(“Geschichte der Philosophic,” 11 vols., 1798-1811,)
of which he also published an abridgment, entitled
“ Grundriss der Geschichte der Philosophic,” (1812.)

Died in 1819.

See G. F. Creuzer, “Rede am Grabe Tennemann’s,” 1819

;

Wagner, “Memoria G. T. Tennemanni,” 1819; Cousin, “Cours
de Philoeophie.”

Ten'nent, (Gilbert,) an eloquent Presbyterian di-

vine, born in the county of Armagh, Ireland, in 1703,
emigrated at an early age to America, and became in

1743 pastor of a church in Philadelphia. Died in 1764.
His brother William, born in 1703, settled as pastor

of a church at Freehold, New Jersey. During an attack
of fever, he lay for three days in a trance, and on his

recovery gave a description of what he saw in the celes-

tial world. A full account of this extraordinary event
was published by Elias Boudinot. Died in 1777.

See Rev. Robert Steel, “ Burning and Shining Lights,” 1864.

Ten'nent, (Sir James Emerson,) a distinguished
traveller and statesman, born at Belfast, Ireland, in

1804. He published, under the name of Emerson, (his
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original name,) “Travels in Greece,” (1825,) “Letters
from the ALgean,” (1829,) and “A History of Modern
Greece,” (1830.) He was elected to Parliament for Bel-

fast in 1832, and was several times re-elected. He was
appointed civil secretary to the colonial government of

Ceylon in 1845, having previously been made a knight.

Among his other works may be named “ Christianity in

Ceylon,” etc., (1850,) “Wine: its Use and Taxation,”
etc., (1855,) and “ Sketches of the Natural History of

Ceylon,” etc., (1861.) Died in March, 1869.

See the “ Edinburgh Review” for October, 1859.

Ten'ny-son, (Alfred,) D.C.L., a popular English

poet, the third son of George Clayton Tennyson, rector

of that parish, was born at Somerby, in Lincolnshire, in

1809. His mother’s maiden-name was Elizabeth Fytche.

He was educated at Trinity College, Cambridge, where
he obtained a prize for an English poem in blank verse

on “ Timbuctoo,” (1829.) He was still an under-gradu-
ate of Trinity College when he published a volume
entitled “Poems, chiefly Lyrical,” (1830.) In this col-

lection were several short poems which were omitted
from the subsequent editions. In 1833 there appeared
another volume of “ Poems, by Alfred Tennyson,” in-

cluding, besides a number of pieces reprinted, “ Mariana
in the South,” “The May Queen,” “The Palace of Art,”

a “ Dream of Fair Women,” and other new poems, which,

compared with his earliest efforts, indicated great im-
provement in richness of thought and beauty of imagery.

He extended his reputation by his “ Morte d’Arthur,”
“ Locksley Hall,” “ Godiva,” “ Dora,” “ Lady Clara Vere
De Vere,” and other poems, in 2 vols., (1842.)

He afterwards produced an admirable poem called

“The Princess, a Medley,” (1847;) a beautiful tribute

to the memory of his friend Arthur H. Hallam, entitled

“In Memoriam,” (1850;) and “Maud,” (1854.) He suc-

ceeded Wordsworth as poet-laureate in 1851. In 1884
he was raised to the peerage as Lord Tennyson. Among
his later works are “ The Idylls of the King,” “ Enoch
Arden, and other Poems,” “The Holy Grail,” “Gareth
and Lynette,” “The Lover’s Ta'e,” “ Queen Mary,”
“ Harold,” “ The Cup,” and “ The Promise of May.”

_

“If Mr. Tennyson’s poetry,” says the “Quarterly Re-
view” for January, 1866, “comes short of the highest
standard, it is becau e the conditions under which he
woiks are those which we have just indicated. . . . Pie
gives us symmetry rather than grandeur of workman-
ship, and his exploring temper is more often exercised
in completing the web of delicate sensibilities within the
range of experience, than in pressing beyond the veil.

. . . After the descriptive beauty of the Laureate’s verse,
perhaps no quality of it is moie highly praised than its

measure
;
and truly the purity and delicacy of its move-

ment is almost beyond praise. When we judge it by
the highest standard, however, it still seems to lack that
lofty and ringing flight and those unforeseen vivacities

of cadence which we find in the greatest masters. . . .

Though certain common excellences may make a
plausible resemblence, yet, in truth, no contrast is gi eater
than that between the jewelled beauty ofMr. Tennyson’s
style and the crystalline effulgence—the ‘non imitabile
fulgur ’—of the great ancients.”

See the “ London Quarterly” for September, 1842, March, 1848,

and October, 1859 :
“ Blackwood’s Magazine” for April, 1849,

September, 1855, and November, 1859: “Edinburgh Review” for

July, 1859; “Fraser’s Magazine’’ for September, 1855, and Sep-
tember, 1859; “Westminster Review” for October, 1850, and Oc-
tober, 1859; “North British Review” for August, 1859.

Tenon, teh-n6N r
,(Jacques Ren£,) a celebrated French

surgeon, born near Joigny in 1724. He studied anatomy
in Paris under Winslow, and was appointed in 1744
army surgeon of the first class. He was elected to

the Academy of Sciences in 1759. Among his most
important works are his “ Memoirs on the Exfoliation

of Bones” and “ Researches on Capsulary Cataracts.”

Died in 1816.

See Cuvier, “ Elloge de Tenon

“

Biographie Mddicale.”

Tenore, ti-no'ri, (Michele,) an Italian botanist, born
at Naples in 1781. He founded the botanic garden of

Naples, of which he was director for many years. He
published, besides other works, a “Flora Neapolitana,”

(5 vols.) Died in 1861.

a, e, 1, 6, u, y, long; i, h, 6, same, less prolonged; a, e, I, o, ft, y,

Tenot, ti'no', (Eugene,) a French journalist of the

present age. He became editor of the “Si£cle,” a popu-
lar and liberal daily journal of Paris. He published an
able and impartial work, entitled “ Paris in December,
1851, or the Coup-d’Etat of Napoleon III.,” which has
been translated into English.

Ten Rhyne. See Rhyne.
Tenterden, Lord. See Abbott, (Charles.)
Tentori, tSn-to'ree, (Cristoforo,) a distinguished

historian, of Venetian extraction, born in Spain in 1745.
He was the author of a “ Civil and Political History of

the Republic of Venice,” etc., (12 vols., 1785,) which
was followed in 1799 by an account of the destruction

of the republic in 1797. Died in 1810.

Tentzel or Tenzel, tSnt'sel, (Wilhelm Ernst,) a
German antiquary and journalist, born in Thuringia
in 1659. He published a treatise entitled “Saxonia
Numismatica,” a “ Llistory of the Reformation,” and
other works on the history and antiquities of Germany.
In 1688 he established a monthly literary review, which
was the first journal of the kind that had appeared in

Germany. Died in 1707.
Tenzel. See Tentzel.
Teobaldo, the Italian for Theobald, which see.

Teocrito. See Theocritus.
Teodoro. See Theodorus.
Teodosio. See Theodosius.
Teofilo. See Theophilus.
Teofrasto. See Theophrastus.
Teplof or Teplow, tSp'lof, written also Teplov,

(Gregory Nikolaievitch,) a Russian savant and sena-

tor, born about 1720. He was a member of the Imperial
Academy of Sciences, and wrote various works. Died
in 1779.
Teramo, da, di ta'rl-mo or tSr'fi-mo, (Jacopo Pal-

LADINO,) an Italian prelate and writer, born at Teramo
in 1349. He wrote “ Trial of Lucifer against Jesus,”
(“Processus Luciferi contra Jesum,”) and the “ Consola-
tion of Sinners,” (“ Consolatio Peccatorum,” 1472.) Died
in 1417.
Terburg, ter'burg or tCR'buRH, (Geraart,) a cele-

brated painter of the Dutch school, born near Overyssel
in 1608. He studied at Rome, and subsequently visited

Madrid, London, and Paris, his works being everywhere
received with distinguished favour. His most admired
productions are conversation-pieces, which department
of the art he is said to have originated. His pictures

are to be seen in the galleries of Dresden, Amsterdam,
Paris, Munich, and Vienna, also a number in England

;

and many of them have been engraved and lithographed.

Among his master-pieces are his picture of the pleni-

potentiaries at the Congress of Munster, and portraits

of the royal family of Spain. Died in 1681.

See Descamps, “Vies des Peintres Flamands,” etc.

Terceira, t§R-siVera, Duke of, and Count of Villaflor,

a Portuguese statesman and military commander, born
about 1790. He was a partisan of the queen Maria da
Gloria, and gained several advantages over Don Miguel.

Having been made a marshal, he was appointed in 1829
to the chief command of the constitutional army. He
became minister of war in 1842. Died in i860.

Tercier, tfik'seji', (Jean Pierre,) a diplomatist and
linguist, born in Paris in 1704. He was employed by
Louis XV. to direct his secret correspondence. Died
in 1767.

See Solignac, “ F!loge de Tercier,” 1767.

Terence, t§r'§nss, or Terentius, te-rin'she-us, [Fr.

Terence, t&'rSNss'; It. Terenzio, ti-rfen'ze-o,J or, more
fully, Pub'lius Teren'tius A'fer, a celebrated Roman
comic poet, born at Carthage about 195 b.c. At an early

age he became the slave of a Roman senator, named
Terentius Lucanus, who gave him a good education, to

which he added the gift of liberty. Terence was on in-

timate terms with Scipio Africanus Minor and Laelius,

who are said to have aided him in the composition of his

plays. His first work, entitled “ Andria,” was performed
at Rome in 166 B.c. He produced “ Hecyra” in 165,

and “The Self-Tormentor” (“ Heauton-timorumenos”)
in 163. Three other of his plays have come down to us,

viz., “Adelphi,” “Phormio,” and “Eunuchus.”
After he had written these, he travelled in Greece, and

;

,
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translated, it is said, one hundred and eight of Menan-
der’s comedies. He never returned to Rome, but died
in 159 or 158 B.c. His works are models of elegant
diction and pure Latinity. They were praised by Caesar
and Cicero, and are said to have escaped the censures
of the Church. He is deficient in vis comica, (“ comic
power,” or “ broad humour,”) but, according to Horace,
excels in art. (Epistle II. 1 . 59.) The kindly human
sympathy manifested by Terence contributed not a little

to the popularity of his dramas. When the words
“ Homo sum; humani nihil a me alienum puto,”*

were spoken on the Roman stage, they were received
by all classes with tumultuous and reiterated applause.
His plays have been translated into English by George
Colman.

See L. Schopen, “Dissertatio de Terentio et Donato,” 1821
: J.

B. Loman, “ Specimen critico-literarium in Plautum et Terentium,”
1845; N. Fritsch, “ Suetonii Vita Terentii emendata et illustrata,”
1851; “Nouvelle Biographie Generate.

”

Terentia, te-rSn'she-a, a Roman lady, who became
the wife of Cicero the orator about 80 B.C. She bore
him a daughter Tullia and a son Marcus. In the year
46 she was repudiated by her husband, for reasons that
have not been satisfactorily explained; but this act is

generally considered to have left a stain on the reputation
of Cicero. Terentia appears to have been a woman of
good sense and great firmness of character. She is said
to have attained the extraordinary age of one hundred
and three years.

Terentianus. See Maurus Terentianus.
Terentius. See Terence.
Terentius (te-rgn'shems) Cle'mens, a Roman jurist,

the date of whose birth is unknown, was the author of a
work entitled “ Ad Legem Juliam et Papiam,” in twenty
books. Only fragments of it are extant.
Terentius Varro. See Varro.
Terenzio. See Terence.
Teresa. See Theresa.
Terme. See Terminus.
Ter'mi-nus, [Fr. Terme, t§Rm,] a Roman divinity,

who was supposed to preside over the boundaries of
nations and of private landed property. The worship
of Terminus is said to have been instituted by Numa.
Ternaux, tSR'no', (Guillaume Louis,) Baron, a

French statesman and manufacturer, born at Sedan in

1763. He represented the department of Seine in the
Chamber of Deputies from 1818 to 1823. He was an
earnest supporter of the cause of the Bourbons, but took
an active part against Charles X. in the revolution of
1830. He published several treatises on finance and
manufactures, was one of the first to introduce spinning-
machines for cotton and woollen fabrics, and contributed
greatly to the improvement of the national industry.
Died in 1833.

See “ Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Ternaux, (Henri,) a nephew of the preceding, pub-
lished “Voyages, Relations, and Memoirs relating to
the Discovery and Conquest of America,” the “ Biblio-
theque Americaine,” and other works.
Ter-pan'der, [Gr. Tepnavdpog ; Fr. Terpandre, tSa'-

pgNdR',] a celebrated Greek poet and musician, born
on the island of Lesbos about 680 b.c. He was the
inventor of the heptachord, or seven-stringed lyre, and is

said to have founded the first school of music in Greece.
He was the author of hymns and lyrics, none of which
are extant.

See K. O. Muller, “ History of the Literature of Ancient
Greece;” Bode, “Poetre lyrici Graeci.”

Terpandre. See Terpander.
Terp-si-eh'o-re,

[
Gr. Tepipixopr/ or Tepi/iqfipa, i.e.

“delighting in the dance,” from repno, to “delight,” and
Xopda, a “dance,”] one of the nine Muses, presided over
dancing and choral song. She was represented with
a crown of laurel, and with a lyre in her hand.
Terquem, tSR'kfiN', (Olry,) a French mathematician,

born at Metz in 1782, was a Jew. He published several
mathematical works. Died in Paris in 1862.

Ter'ra, [Fr. Terre, taiR,] a name given by the Ro-
mans to the goddess of the earth, and identified with

* “ I am a man ; and I have an interest in everything that concerns
humanity.” See Heauton-timomtnenos, Act I., Scene I.

the Ge [Gr. Tea or Ty] of the Greek mythology. She
was the mother of the Titans, Gigantes, and Oceanus.
(See Tellus.)

Terrail, du. See Bayard, (Pierre.)
Terrasson, tVrf'sfiN', (Antoine,) a French lawyer

and scholar, born in Paris in 1705. He wrote a “His-
tory of Roman Jurisprudence,” (1750.) Died in 1782.
Terrasson, (Gaspard,) a French Jansenist and pulpit

orator, born at Lyons in 1680. His sermons were pub-
lished in 4 vols., 1749. Died in 1752.
Terrasson, (Jean,) a distinguished French scholar

and writer, born at Lyons in 1670, was a brother of the
preceding. He was the author of a “Critical Disserta-

tion on Homer’s Iliad,” (1715,) “Three Letters on the
New System of Finance,” (1720,) in defence of John
Law’s projects, a philosophical romance entitled “ Se-
thos,” on the model of Fenelon’s “Telemaque,” and
other works. In 1732 he succeeded Morvilie in the
French Academy. Died in 1750.

See D’Alembert, “ Histoire des Membres de l’Acadcmie Fran-
Caise;” Grandjean de Fouchy, “ filoge de Terrasson ;” “Nouvelle
Biographie Generale;” “Retrospective Review,” vol. iii. , (1821.)

Terrasson, (Mathieu,) an eloquent French lawyer
and jurist, born at Lyons in 1669, was the father of
Antoine, noticed above. Died in 1734.
Terray, tk'rk', (Joseph Marie,) a French financier,

born in Forez in 1715. He became controller-general

of the finances in 1769, and was removed in 1774. Died
in 1778.

See “Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Terreros y Pando, tSr-ra'ris e pdn'do, (Esteban,)
a Spanish Jesuit and grammarian, born in Biscay in

1 707. Among his works is a “ Dictionary of the Spanish
Language, with Definitions in Latin, French, and Italian,”

(“ Diccionario Castellano,” etc., 4 vols., 1785-93.) Died
at Forli, in Italy, in 1782.

Ter'rill, (William R.,) an American general, born
in Virginia about 1832, graduated at West Point in 1853.

He distinguished himself at the battle of Shiloh, (fighting

for the Union,) April, 1862, and was killed at the battle

of Perryville, October 8 of that year.

Ter'ry, (Alfred H.,) an American general, born at

Hartford, Connecticut, in 1827, was a lawyer before the

civil war. He served as colonel in the expedition against

Port Royal in November, 1861, became a brigadier-

general in March, 1862, and took a prominent part in

the capture of Fort Wagner, in September, 1863. He
commanded a division of the army of the James River
in Virginia in the summer of 1864. He was selected by
General Grant to command an expedition against Fort
Fisher, North Carolina, which he captured.

Ter'ry, (Daniel,) an English comedian, born at Bath
about 1780. He performed with success at Liverpool
and Edinburgh, where he acquired the friendship and
patronage ot Sir Walter Scott. He was subsequently

for a time one of the proprietors of the Adelphi Theati e,

London. Died in 1828.

Terry, (Edward,) an English writer, bom about

1590, accompanied the embassy to the Great Mogul in

1615, and published, after his return, his “Travels in

the East Indies,” etc., (1655).

Terry, (Ellen Alice,) an English actress, born at

Coventry in 1848. She first appeared at the Princess’s

Theatre, then managed by the Keans. Since 1877 she
has acted with Mr. Henry Irving at the Lyceum Tneatre,
in Shakespeare’s characters of Ophelia, Portia, Juliet, and
Beatrice, and other important parts.

Tersan, de, deh tSiCsSN7
,
(Charles Philippe Cam-

pion,) a French antiquary, born at Marseilles in 1736;
died in 1819.

Tertre, du. See Dutertre.
Ter-tuFli-an, [Lat. Tertullia'nus ;

Fr. Tertul-
lien, tSRTiifie’-iN'; It. Tertulliano, tCR-tool-le-Vno,]

(Quintus Septimius Florens,) an eminent Latin Father

of the Church, born at Carthage about 160 a.d., was
originally a heathen. He adopted the profession of

advocate or lawyer. The date of his conversion to

Christianity is not preserved. Soon after this event he
was ordained a presbyter in the Church of Carthage.

About the end of the second century he left the Catholic

Church and joined the Montanists. He acquired great
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influence among the Christians of his time. He was a
man of powerful intellect, ardent temper, austere char-

acter, and great erudition. The date of his death is

unknown, but he is said to have attained a great age.

Tertullian wrote numerous works, partly devotional
and partly controversial, which are still extant. The
following are supposed to have been written before he
became a Montanist :

“ Letter to the Martyrs,” (“ Ad
Martyres,”) “On Prayer,” (“ De Oratione,”) “On Bap-
tism,” (“De Baptismo,”) “Advice to his Wife,” (“Ad
Uxorem,”) “On Public Games or Shows,” (“ De Spec-
taculis,” about 198,) and “ De Praescriptione Haereti-

corum,” a treatise against heretics. After he joined the

Montanists, he wrote (probably) “Against Marcion,”
(“ Adversus Marcionem,”) “On the Body of Christ,”
(“ De Carne Christi,”) “On the Resurrection of the

Body,” (“ De Resurrectione Carnis,”) “ On the Soldier’s

Crown,” (“ De Corona Militis,”) and several others.

Among his most important works is his “Apology to

the Nations for the Christians,” (“ Apologeticus adversus
Gentes pro Christianis,” dated 198 A.D.) This is an elo-

quent and powerful vindication of the Christian Church
against false accusations.

See Eusebius, “ Historia Ecclesiastica Allix, “Dissertatio
de Tertulliani Vita et Scriptis 1680; Neander, “ Antignosticus
Geist des Tertullianus,” etc., 1825; A. de Margerie, “De Tertul-

liano,” 1853; P. Ekerman, “ Dissertatio de Tertulliano,” 1761 ; Pho-
tius, “Bibliotheca;” Hesselberg, “ Tertullian’s Lelire aus seinem
Schriften entwickelt,” 1848; Baronius, “Annales;” “ Nouvelle
Biographie Gen^rale.”

Tertulliano. See Tertullian.
Tertullianus. See Tertullian.
Tertullien. See Tertullian.
Terwesten, ter-wSs'ten, or Terwestyn, (Augus-

TYN,) a Dutch painter, born at the Hague in 1649. He
studied in Italy, and became about 1690 court painter

to the Elector of Brandenburg, afterwards Frederick
William of Prussia. He was appointed director of the

Academy of Fine Arts at Berlin, of which he was one
of the principal founders. Died in 1711.

Terwesten, (Elias,) a painter of flowers and fruits,

born at the Hague in 1651, was a brother of the pre-

ceding. Died at Rome in 1724.

Terwesten, (Matthew,) a Dutch historical painter,

born at the Hague in 1670, was a brother of the pre-

ceding. Died in 1735.
Terzi. See Lana Terzi.
Tesi, ta'see, (Mauro Antonio,) an Italian painter,

also called II Maurino, born at Montalbano in 1730.

He was patronized by Algarotti, who commends his

genius in very high terms. Pie excelled particularly in

architectural pictures. Died in 1766.

Tesse, de, deh ti'si', (Mans Jean Baptiste Rf.n£
de Froulay—deh fRoo'li',) Comte, a French general,

born in 1651. He became a marshal of France in 1703,
and obtained command of the army in Spain in 1704.
Died in 1725.

Tessier, tYse-&', (Alexandre Henri,) a French
writer on agriculture, born near Ftampes in 1741 ; died
in 1837.
Tessin, t§s-seen', (Karl Gustaf,) Count, a Swedish

diplomatist and statesman, son of Nicodemus Tessin,

noticed below, was born at Stockholm in 1695. He was
employed in embassies to Vienna, Versailles, and Berlin,

and was subsequently appointed governor of the crown-
prince, afterwards Gustavus III. He wrote for his

pupil a work entitled “ Letters from an Old Man to a
Young Prince.” Died in 1770.

See Hoepken, “ Aminnelse-Tal ofver C. G. Graf Tessin,” 1771 :

Ehrenheim, “Tessin oeh Tessiniana,” 1819; Montgomery, “ C.

G. Tessin’s Dagbok med historik Inledning,” 1824.

Tessin, (Nicodemus Valentinson,) born at Stral-

sund in 1619, was appointed royal architect by Queen
Christina of Sweden. Died about 1688.

His son, Count Nicodemus, born in 1654, studied
under Bernini at Rome. Being appointed court archi-

tect, he began in 1697 the erection of the royal palace

at Stockholm, which ranks among his best works. He
also constructed the cathedral at Calmar, and Count
Oxenstiern’s monument. Died in 1728.

Tes'ta, (Caius Trebatius,) a Roman jurist, was a
correspondent of Cicero, and a master of Labeo. He

wrote on civil law. He was a partisan of Caesar in the
civil war.
Testa, tgs'ta, (Pietro,) called II Lucchesino, (fel

look-ki-see'no,) an Italian painter and engraver, born at

Lucca in 1617, was a pupil of Domenichino. He worked
in Rome. Among his best pictures are “The Death of
Beato Angelo,” and “The Massacre of the Innocents.”
His etchings are highly prized. Died in 1650.
Teste, t§st, (Alphonse,) a French physician, born

about 1808. He has written in defence of the homoeo-
pathic system.

Teste, (Francois Antoine,) a French general, born
at Bagnols in 1775. He commanded a brigade at Boro-
dino in 1812, and became a general of division in 1813.
Died in 1862.

Teste, (Jean Baptiste,) a French jurist, a brother of
the preceding, was born at Bagnols in 1780. After the
revolution of July, 1830, he was elected to the Chamber
of Deputies, became minister of justice in 1839, and
president of the court of cassation in 1843. Being
convicted of corruption in 1847, he was sentenced to
fine and imprisonment, and deprived of his office. Died
in 1852.

Testelin or Tettelin, tSt'lix', (Louis,) an eminent
French painter, born in Paris in 1615. He studied under
Vouet, and was elected in 1648 one of the first members
of the Royal Academy of Painting and Sculpture. He
became professor in the Academy in 1630. Among his

master-pieces we may name “The Resurrection of Ta-
bitha, by Saint Paul,” and “The Flagellation of Saint
Paul and Silas,” both in the church of Notre-Dame,
at Paris. Died in 1655.
His brother Henri, born in 1616, also became pro-

fessor of painting in the Academy of Fine Arts, and was
the author of a work entitled “ Opinions of the Most
Skilful Painters on the Practice of Painting and Sculp-
ture,” etc., (1699.) Died in 1695.

See Fontenay, “ Dictionnaire des Artistes.”

Testi, t§s'tee, (Fulvio,) Count, an eminent Italian

lyric poet, born at Ferrara in 1593. He published a
volume of poems (“Rime”) in 1613. He became secre-

tary of state under Francis I., Duke of Modena, who
employed him in important missions to Pope Urban
VIII. and to Venice. In 1646 he offended the Duke of

Modena by overtures to obtain office under Cardinal
Mazarin. Died in 1646.

See Tiraboschi, “ Vita del Conte F. Testi,” 1780; “Nouvelle
Biographie Generate.

”

Testu, tgs'tii', (Jacques,) Abb£, a mediocre French
writer, born in Paris about 1626. He became a member
of the French Academy in 1665. Died in 1706.

Te'thys, [Gr. TrjOv; ; Fr. TEh'HYS, tVtiss',] in classic

mythology, was a daughter of Uranus, the wife of Oceanus,
and the mother of the Oceanides.

Tet'rl-cus, (Caius Pesuvius,) a Roman officer, some-
times called one of the Thirty Tyrants. He assumed
imperial power at Burdig'ala (Bordeaux) in 267 A.D. He
was defeated and taken prisoner at Chalons in 274 by
Aurelian, who treated him kindly.

Tettenborn, tet'ten-boRiT, (Friedrich Karl,) Ba-
ron, a German general, born in the county of Hohn-
stein in 1778, served in the Austrian campaigns of 1805
and 1809, and subsequently entered the Russian army.
In 1819 he was appointed ambassador from Baden to

Vienna, where he died in 1845.
Tetzel or Tezel, tet'sel, [Lat. Tetze'lius,] origi-

nally Diez, deets, or Diezel, deet'sel, (Johann,) a

famous Dominican monk, born at Leipsic, was appointed

by the pope, about 1502, vendor of indulgences. His
scandalous deception of the people, together with his

loose life, attracted the attention of Luther, and was
one of the exciting causes of the Reformation. (See
Luther.) Died in 1519.

See P. Ekerman, “ Dissertatio de J. Tetzelio,” 1761 ; V. Groenk,
“Tetzel und Luther,” 1853 ; Robertson, “ History of Charles V.,’

vol. ii. book ii.

Teu'ger, [Gr. Tewcpo?,] a fabulous king of Troy, from
whom the Trojans derived the name of Teucri, was
supposed to be a son of the river Scamander and the

nymph Idaea. His daughter Batea or Arisbe was mar-
ried to Dardanus.
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Teucer, a Greek hero, a son of Telamon and He-
sione, was a half-brother of Ajax the Great, and was
renowned for his skill as an archer. Having been one

of the suitors of Helen, he joined the expedition against

Troy, and signalized his valour in the siege of that city.

After the capture of Troy, he was banished or excluded

from his native country by Telamon, and emigrated to

Cyprus, in which he reigned, and founded Salamis.

Tewfik Pasha, Khedive of Egypt, was born in

1852, and became Viceroy in succession to his fatner in

August, 1879.
Texeira, or Texera, (Joze,) a learned Portuguese

ecclesiastic, born in 1543, became prior of the convent of

Santarem. He was subsequently appointed chaplain to

Henry III. of France, and was retained in the same office

by Henry IV. He was the author of a “Genealogy of

Henry, Prince of Conde,” “On the Origin ot Portugal,”

etc., and other historical .md genealogical works, in Latin.

Died in 1604.
Texeira, (Pedro,) a Portuguese traveller and Ori-

ental scholar, born about 1570. Having spent several

years in Persia, where he became thoroughly versed in

the language of that country, he visited Italy, France,
and Holland. His principal work, written in Spanish,

is entitled “An Account of the Kings of Persia and
Ormuz,” etc., (1610.) The date of his death is unknown.
Texera. See Texeira.
Texier, tgs'se-i', (Charles F£lix Marie,) a French

archaeologist, born at Versailles in 1802. Having re-

ceived from the government in 1833 a mission to explore

the antiquities of Asia Minor, he made four visits to

that region in ten years. He published a “ Description

of Asia Minor: Fine Arts, Monuments,” etc., (3 vols.,

1839-48,) and a “Description of Armenia, Persia,” etc.,

(2 vols., 1842-45.)
Texier, (Edmond,) a French litterateur, born at

Rambouillet in 1816. He was one of the editors of the
“ Siecle” of Paris, and published several political and
critical works.
Textor. See Ravisius Textor.
Teyler van der Hulst, tl'ler vln d§r hulst, (Pieter,)

a Dutch Anabaptist, born at Haarlem in 1702, left the

greater part of a large fortune to found in his native

town a learned institution called by his name. Died
in 1778.
Tezel. See Tetzel.
Thaarup, taw'rup, (Thomas,) a Danish poet, born

at Copenhagen in 1749. He was the author of dramatic
poems entitled “The Harvest-Home” and “Peter’s
Wedding,” and of numerous lyrics, which enjoy great

popularity among his countrymen. Died in 1821.

See Erslew, “ Forfatter-Lexicon Longfellow, “Poets and
Poetry of Europe.”

Thabaud. See Latouche.
Thibet, thVbet, (Ben Kor'rah or Ibn (Ib’n) Kor'-

rah,) a celebrated Oriental physician and mathematician,
born at Harran, in Mesopotamia, in 835 A.D. He was
patronized by the caliph Motadhed Billah, who made
him one of his astrologers. He was the author of nu-
merous works on medicine, mathematics, and natural
history. Died in 901.
Thabet, (Ben Senfin,) grandson of the preceding, ob-

tained a high reputation as a physician and philosopher,
and became superintendent of the hospital at Bagdad in

946 A.D. He wrote a “ History of his Own Times.”
Thach'er, (George,) an American judge, born at

Varmouth, Massachusetts, in 1754. He was a member
>f Congress from 1789 to 1801, and was a judge of the
supreme court of Massachusetts from 1800 to 1824.
He was noted for his wit. Died in 1824.
Thacher, (James,) M.D., an American physician and

writer, born at Barnstable, Massachusetts, in 1754. He
was appointed in 1778 chief surgeon of the first Virginia
regiment, and subsequently of a New England regiment.
He published the “American New Dispensatory,” (1810,)
“A Military Journal during the Revolutionary War,”
(1823,) “American Medical Biography,” (1828,) and
several other works. Died in 1844.
Thacher, (Peter,) D.D., an American Calvinistic

divine and celebrated pulpit orator, born at Milton,
Massachusetts, in 1752. He became in 1785 pastor of

the Brattle Street Church, Boston. He was the author

of an “Oration against Standing Armies,” “Observa-
tions on the State of the Clergy in New England,” and
other works. Died in 1802.

Thackeray, (Anne Isabella,) daughter of William
Makepeace Thackeray, has published several nove s,

among which are “Tne Story of Elizabeth,” “The Vil-

lage on the C iff,” “ Old Ken iugton,” and “ Miss
Angel.” She was married to a Mr. Ritchie.

Thackeray, thak'er-e, (William Makepeace,) a
popular English novelist and humorist, was born in

Calcutta in 1811. He was educated at the University of

Cambridge, which he left without taking a degree. He
inherited from his father a considerable fortune. In

the choice of a profession or pursuit, he first inclined to

be an artist, but after he had devoted a few years to art

he adopted a literary career. He contributed to the
“ Times” and other journals of London. He displayed

superior talent for humour and irony, in a series of

tales, essays, and criticisms which appeared in “ Fraser’s

Magazine” under the assumed name of Michael Angelo
Titmarsh. The progress of his reputation was not rapid.

He published about 1840 “The Paris Sketch-Book,”
and “The Great Hoggarty Diamond,” a genial satire,

which was much admired. As a contributor to “Punch”
he gained popularity.

In 1846 he began to publish, under his proper name,
“ Vanity Fair, a Novel without a Hero,” which is one of

his best and most popular works. He afterwards pro-

duced works of fiction entitled “Pendennis,” (1849-50,)
and “The History of Henry Esmond, Esq.,” (3 vols.,

1852.) In 1851 he delivered, in London, a course of
“ Lectures on the English Humorists of the Eighteenth
Century,” which was published in 1853. He visited the

United States in 1852, and repeated the lectures just

named in several great cities of the Union. Among his

other works are “ The Snob Papers,” “ The Newcomes,”

(3 vols., 1854,) “Miscellanies,” (2 vols., 1855-56,) and
“ The Virginians.”

About 1856 he revisited the United States, where he
gave “ Lectures on the Four Georges,”

(
i.e. Kings of

England,) which he repeated in London, Edinburgh,
etc. In 1857 he offered himself as Liberal candidate for

Parliament for the city of Oxford, but was defeated by
Mr. Cardwell. He began to edit the “ Cornhill Maga-
zine” in i860. He had married a Miss Shaw about 1837.

He died in December, 1863, leaving several daughters.

See Theodore Taylor, “Thackeray, the Humorist and Man
of Letters,” 1864; article on “Thackeray,” in the “Westminster Re-
view” for April, 1853, (reprinted in the “Living Age” for May 14,

1853;) “Edinburgh Review” for January, 1854, (reprinted in the
“ Living Age” for March 11, 1854 ;)

“ London Quarterly Review” for

December, 1848, and January, 1854; “Blackwood's Magazine” for

October, 1853, and January, 1855 ;
“ Fraser’s Magazine” for Sep-

tember, 184S, January, 1851, December, 1852, and April, 1864;
“North British Review” for August, 1850, and February, 1864.

Thaer. See Thar.
Tha/is, [Oatf,] an Athenian courtesan, mistress of

Alexander the Great, whom she accompanied to Asia.

She is said to have instigated him to burn the royal

palace at Persepolis. She was married after his death to

Ptolemy, King of Egypt.
Thalberg, til'bSRG, (Sigismund,) a celebrated pianist,

born at Geneva in 1812, was a pupil of Sechterand Hum-
mel at Vienna. He visited London, Paris, and different

parts of Germany, his performances being everywhere
received with applause. Among his compositions are

Studies for the Piano, and the opera of “Florinda.”
Thalebee or Thalebi, Al, il thdl'e-bee, an Arabian

author, born at Nishapoor, in Persia, in 961 A.D. Among
his works is a “ History of Illustrious Poets.” Died
about 1038.

ThaTes, [ Gr.’ Oa?.f/c,] a celebrated Ionian philosopher,

and one of the seven sages of Greece, was born at Mile-
tus about 640 B.C. He is styled the originator of philos-

ophy. He travelled in Egypt and other foreign countries.

According to Herodotus, he predicted the eclipse of the

sun which occurred during a battle between Cyaxares the

Mede, and Alyattes, King of Lydia, about 609 B.c. He
was distinguished for political sagacity and sententious

wisdom, and was employed in public affairs. He con-

sidered water to be the origin or principle of all things,

fixed the length of the year at three hundred and sixty-
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five days, and attributed the attractive power of the
magnet to a soul or life by which it is animated. He is

said to have invented several propositions or demon-
strations of geometry. He died about 550 b.c., aged
about ninety.

See Ritter, “ History of Philosophy;” Buddeus, “Dissertatio
de Ethica Thaletis,” 1690 ; Ploucquet, “ Dissertatio de Dogmatibus
Thaletis,” 1763; Tiedemann, “ Griecheniands erste Philosophen,
Oder Leben und Systeme des Orpheus, Thales,” etc., 1780 ; Hakles,
“Programmata III. de Thaletis Doctrina,” 1780-84.

Thales or Tha-le'tas, [Gr. GaAyraf,] a Greek musi-
cian and lyric poet, born in Crete. He probably lived

about 650 B.c., or earlier. It is said that he instructed

the Spartans in some new principles of music, and paci-

fied the factions of Sparta by his art, or by the sacred
character of his musical productions. According to

some writers, he was invited to Sparta by Lycurgus.
Thaletas. See Thales.
Tha-li'a or Tha-lei'a, [Gr. QaTda or 0iiktia; Fr.

Thalie, ti'le',] one of the nine Muses, presided over
comedy, pastoral poetry, and banquets. Also, one of
the Graces.

Thalie. See Thalia.
Thamdsp (ti'misp') or Tamdsp I., King of Persia,

born in 1513, succeeded his father, Ismail, in 1523.
Died in 1576.

See Malcolm, “History of Persia.”

Thamer, tl'mer, (Theobald,) a German theologian,
born in Alsace, became professor of theology at Marburg
in 1545. He controverted some doctrines of Luther,
and joined the Catholic Church. Died in 1569.
Tham'muz, [Fr. Thammouz, tf'mooz',] a divinity of

the Syrians or Assyrians, identified with Adonis. He
was said to have been put to death by a wicked king.

The festival of Thammuz was celebrated by the idolatrous

Jews. (See Ezekiel viii.)

Tham'y-ris or Tham'y-ras, [Gdjzuptf,] a Greek mu-
sician or poet, who lived before Homer, was a son of
Philammon, and a native of Thrace. According to

tradition, he pretended to surpass the Muses, and was
punished for his presumption by blindness.

Than'a-tos, [Gr. Oavarof

;

Lai Mors,] a personifica-

tion of Death, in classic mythology, was represented by
Homer as the brother of Sleep.

Thar or Thaer, tlR, (Albrecht,) a German agricul-

turist, born at Celle in 1752, was the author of an “ In-

troduction to the Knowledge of English Husbandry,”
(1816,) and “Principles of Rational Agriculture.” The
latter was translated into several languages. In 1807
he founded an Academy of Agriculture at Moglin. Died
in 1828.

See W. Korte, “A. Thaer, sein Leben und Wirken,” 1839.

Thatch'er, (Benjamin Bussey,) an American writer,

born at Warren, Maine, in 1809. He published a “ Biog-
raphy of North American Indians who have been Dis-
tinguished as Orators, Statesmen,” etc., (1832,) “Tales
of the American Revolution,” and several other works.
Died in 1848.

Thatcher, (Henry Knox,) an American rear-admiral,

born in Maine. He entered the navy in 1823. He
obtained the rank of commodore in July, 1862, and com-
manded the Colorado in the attacks on Fort Fisher in

December, 1864, and January, 1863. “His ship,” says
Admiral Porter, “was handled with admirable skill.”

He commanded the fleet which co-operated with the
army in the capture of Mobile, April 12, 1865.

See Headley, “ Farragut and our Naval Commanders,” 1867.

Thauler. See Tauler.
Thaumas de la Thaumassiere, to'mf' deh It to'-

mf'se^jiR', (Gaspard,) a French jurist and historian,

was born about 1620 ;
died in 1702.

Thay'er, (Sylvanus,) an American officer and mili-

tary engineer, born at Braintree, Massachusetts, in 1785.
Having graduated at West Point, he served in the war of

1812, and attained the rank of major. He was appointed
in 1817 superintendent of the West Point M litary Acad-
emy, and became lieu.enant-colonel in 1838. Died 1872.
Theaetetus.Me-e-tee'tus, [Geatr^rof,] an Athenian phi-

losopher, and a^disciple of Socrates, lived about 420 B.c.

The-ag'e-nes, [Gr. Oenyeeric ; Fr. Th^ag^ne, tl'i'-

zhln',] a famous Greek athlete of Thasos, gained many

victories at the Olympian, Nemean, and Isthmian games.
He lived about 480 B.c.

The-a'no, [Gr. Qeavu
,] a native of Crete, was the wife

of Pythagoras, and is supposed to have been the author
of a number of “ Letters” and “ Maxims,” which have
been published in Wolfe’s “Mulierum Graecarum Frag-
menta.” She was distinguished as a philosopher.
Theaulon, tl'S'ldN', (Etienne,) a French painter,

born at Aigues-Mortes in 1739; died in 1780.
Thdaulon de Lambert, ti'5'ldN' deh IdN'baiV,

(Marie Emmanuel Guillaume,) a French dramatic
poet, born at Aigues-Mortes in 1787. He produced
many successful comedies, operas, and vaudevilles.
Died in 1841.

See Qu^rard, “La France I.itteraire “ Nouvelle Biographie
Gencrale. ”

Theden, ta'den, (Johann Christian Anton,) an
eminent German surgeon, born in the duchy of Meck-
lenburg in 1714. Owing to the circumstances of his

amily, he had difficulty in obtaining an education; but
he was at len.th enabled to study at Bjrlin, where he ac-

quired the patronage of Fiederick the Great, who made
him his chief military surgeon, Died in 1797.

Theed, (William,) An English sculptor, born at

Trentham in 1804.

Theil, (Jean Francois Napoleon,) a French philo-

logist, born at Langon (Gironde) in 1808. He publi-hed
a “Dictionaiy of Humer and the Homerides,” (1824,)
and a “ Dictionary of the Latin Language.”

Theiner, (Augustin,) a German Catholic theolo-
gian, and priest of the Oratory ot Rome, was born at

Breslau in 1804. He published a “History of the Pon-
tificate of Clement XIV.” Died in 1874.

Theiner, (Johann Anton,) a brother of tne pre-
ceding, was born at Breslau in 1799. He published
“The Reformatory Labours of the Catholic Church,”
(1845,) and other treatises in favour of the Reform
party in Germany. Died in i860.

Theis, tl'iss', (Alexandre Etienne Guillaume,)
a French novelist, born at Nantes in 1765. He wrote
“Memoirs of a Spaniard,” (1818,) “Journey of Poly-
cletes,” (“Voyage de Folyclete,” 1821,) and other works.
Died in 1842.

Thek'la, Saint, a saint in the Catholic Church, was
a native of Isauria, and was converted, it is supposed,
to Christianity by the Apostle Paul about 45 a.d. The
cathedral of Milan bears her name and possesses her
relics.

See Mrs. Jameson, “ History of Sacred and Legendary Art.”

Thellusson, tgl'lus-son or tl'lii'sdN', (Peter Isaac,)

a wealthy Swiss merchant, born at Geneva, became a

resident of London, where he died in 1798. He left

more than half a million pounds to accumulate during
the lives of his sons and grandsons, and to be invested

in land for the benefit of his eldest lineal male descend-
ant. This led to a famous lawsuit

;
but the will was

finally established by the decision of the House of Lords.
Thel'wall, (John,) an English litterateur and teacher

of elocution, born in London in 1764. He published in

1787 a collection of poems. Having afterwards become
engaged in the political agitation of that period, he was
tried with Horne Tooke and Hardy in 1794 for high
treason, and acquitted. In 1801 he began a series of
lectures on elocution, which were highly successful. His
other principal works are “ Political Miscellanies,” a
“Letter to Mr. Cline on Stammering,” “ The Peripa-

tetic,” and “ The Daughter of Adoption,” a novel. Died
in 1834.
Themines, de, deh tl'm&n', (Pons de Lauzi^res,

pdN deh lb'ze-aiR',) Marquis, a French general, born
about 1553, became a marshal of France in 1616. He
afterwards commanded against the Protestant insur-

gents. Died in 1627.

The'mis, [Gr. Qe/uc
;
Fr. Themis, ti'mfess',] in classic

mythology, the goddess of justice and law, was called a
daughter of Uranus and Ge, a wife of Jupiter, and the

mother of Astrsea, Eirene, (Peace,) the Parcas, and the

Horae. She was a personification of justice and the

order of things sanctioned by custom or law. According
to Homer, she appeared among the inhabitants of Olym-
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pus, and it was her office to convene the assembly of

the gods. She was also represented as a prophetic

divinity who presided over the oracle of Delphi before

Apollo.
Themiseul or Themis euil. See Saint-Hyacinthe.
Them'i-son, [8e/iiauv,] an eminent Greek physician,

the founder of the sect of Methodici, was born at Lao-
dicea, in Syria. He was a pupil of Asclepiades, and
probably lived about 80-40 B.c. His works are not
extant. Some critics think that he is the person men-
tioned by Juvenal in the following line :

“ Quot Themison aegros autumno Occident uno.”*

—

Sat. x. 221.

The-mis'ti-us, [Gr.Be/wcmof,
]
a celebrated orator and

philosopher, surnamed Eu'phrades, (i.e. “ eloquent,”)

born in Paphlagonia about 315 a.d. He enjoyed the

favour of the emperors Constantius, Julian, and Theo-
dosius the Great, who appointed him tutor to his son
Arcadius. In religion he was a pagan. Among his

extant works are commentaries on portions of Aristotle,

and thirty-three orations in Greek, which were published
by Dindorf in 1832. Died about 390 a.d.

See Socrates, “ Historia Ecclesiastica Fabricius, “ Biblio-

theca Grreca;” E. Baret, “De Themistio Sophista,” 1853; “Nou-
velle Biographie Gendrale.”

Themistocle. _ See Themistocles.
The-mis'to-cles, [Gr. Oe/uaroKhr/;

;

Fr. Th£misto-
CLE, ti'm£s'tokl',] an Athenian statesman, orator, and
commander of great celebrity, born about 514 B.C., was
a son of Neocles, a citizen of Athens. His mother was
a foreigner. According to Nepos, in early life he was
addicted to pleasure, but, having lost his patrimonial

estate, he changed his entire course of life. Ambition
became his ruling passion. He is said to have spent his

hours of leisure and vacation in composing declamations.

Just after the battle of Marathon, his friends observed
that he was silent, abstracted, and passed the night in

watching. Having been questioned as to the cause of
this change in his habits, he said the “ trophies of Mil-
tiades would not suffer him to sleep.” Others imagined
that the victory at Marathon had ended the war

;
but

he regarded it as the beginning of a great conflict, and
advised the Athenians to increase their navy. His
principal rival, Aristides, was ostracized in 483 b.c., after

which Themistocles became the foremost statesman of
Athens. He was elected archon eponymus in 481, and
when Greece was invaded by Xerxes he was chosen
commander-in-chief. The oracle of Delphi advised the

Athenians to defend themselves by wooden walls, which
Themistocles interpreted to signify ships. He induced
the people of Athens to abandon that city and embark
in the fleet. The Greeks, reduced to a desperate
extremity, gained a decisive victory at the great naval

battle of Salamis, 480 B.C. “ This success,” says Plu-

tarch, “ was owing chiefly to the sagacity and conduct
of Themistocles.” He overreached the Spartans when
they attempted to prevent the rebuilding of the walls of
Athens, about 476, and he fortified the Piraeus on a grand
scale. In 471 B.C. he was banished by ostracism, and
retired to Argos. Having been accused of treason as an
accomplice of Pausanias, he sought refuge at the court
of Persia in 465, and was kindly treated by Artaxerxes,
over whom he acquired much influence. He died, or
killed himself, in Persia about 449 B.C. According to

Thucydides, Themistocles was the strongest example of
the power of natural talent, made the best conjectures
as to future events, and had an excellent foresight.

Plutarch relates that of two men who courted his daugh-
ter he preferred the less wealthy, saying, “ I would
rather she should have a man without money than
Money without a man.” When Simonides offered to

teach him the art of memory, he said he would rather
learn the art of forgetting. According to Mr. Grote, he
was “ alike vast in his abilities and unscrupulous in his

morality.”

See Plutarch, “Life of Themistocles;” Cornelius Nepos,
“ Themistocles Kirchmaier, “ Dissertatiode Themistocle,” 1663 ;

Theodor Finck, “ Commentatio historico-philologica de Themis-
toclis Estate, Vita, Ingenio Rebusque Gestis,” 1849; Grote, “His-
tory of Greece;” Thirlwall, “ History of Greece.”

* Literally, “As many patients as Themison has killed (or shall

have killed) in a single autumn.”

Thenard, t&'niR', (Louis Jacques,) Baron, an emi-
nent French chemist, born at Nogent-sur-Seine in 1777.
He studied under Vauquelin, in Paris, and became suc-

cessively demonstrator of chemistry in the Polytechnic
School, professor of chemistry in the College of France

(1804) and in the University of Paris, and a member of

the Academy of Sciences in 1810. He was also made a
peer of France, (1833,) grand officer of the legion of

honour, and chancellor of the university. His “ Ele-

mentary Treatise on Theoretical and Practical Chemis-
try” (4 vols., 1813) is esteemed a standard work, and
has been translated into several languages. He con-

tributed a great number of valuable treatises to the
“ Annales de Chimie” and other scientific journals, and
published, conjointly with Gay-Lussac, “ Physico-Chemi-
cal Researches,” made with the voltaic pile, (2 vols.,

1 81 1.) Died in 1857. Thenard and his friend Gay-
Lussac, whose names are inseparably associated in

science, discovered boron, and proved that oxymuriatic

acid is a simple substance. Thenard discovered the

peroxide of hydrogen.

See “ Nouvelle Biographie Generale ;” a translation of Flou-
rens’s “ Filoge on Thenard” in the “ Smithsonian Report” for 1862,

p. 373; “Biographie Universelle.”

Th^not, t&Tio', (Jean Pierre,) a French painter

and writer on art, was born in Paris in 1803. He painted

hunting-scenes, landscapes, etc., and wrote several works
on perspective and lithography. Died in 1857.

The'o-bffld, [It. Teobaldo, ti-o-bfil'do,] sometimes
written Thiebaut, was a brother of Ladislaus II. of

Bohemia. He served with distinction as a general under
Frederick Barbarossa in Italy, about 1158-63.

The'o-baid, (Lewis,) an English critic and commen-
tator on Shakspeare, was a native of Kent. He wrote
a number of dramas, which are now forgotten. Having
offended Pope by exposing the errors of his edition

of Shakspeare, he was severely satirized by that poet

in the “Dunciad.” In 1733 Theobald brought out an
edition of Shakspeare, (7 vols. 8vo,) which was received

with great favour, and is still highly esteemed for the

judgment and accuracy it displays. He also wrote a
“Life of Sir Walter Raleigh.” Died in 1744.
Theobald of Canterbury. See Thibaud.
The-o-bal'dus, written also Tibaldus and Tebal-

dus, a French ecclesiastic, supposed to have flourished

in the twelfth century. He was the author of a poem en-

titled “Physiologus de Naturis duodecim Animalium,”
being a description of the habits of twelve animals, with
moral reflections drawn from each.

Theocrene and Theocrenus. See Tagliacarne.
Theocrite. See Theocritus.
The-oc'rl-tus, [Gr. OeoKpiro; ;

Fr. ThJiOCRITE, ti'o'-

kR^t',] one of the most celebrated pastoral poets of
antiquity, was a native of Syracuse, and flourished about

270 B.C. He resided for a time at Alexandria, where
he enjoyed the favour and patronage of Ptolemy Phila-

delphus. Among the extant works attributed to Theoc-
ritus are thirty idyls and more than twenty epigrams.
His bucolics are written in the Doric dialect, and are

universally regarded as master-pieces of their kind. He
is called the creator of bucolic poetry. His idyls, unlike

most modern pastorals, are natural and free from affected

sentimentality. The Eclogues of Virgil are imitations

of the Bucolics of Theocritus, and are generally re-

garded as inferior to the original works, which are

essentially dramatic and mimetic and are truthful pic-

tures of the real life of the common people. It appears
from his sixteenth idyl that he returned to Syracuse
and lived there in the reign of Hieron II., who be-

came king in 270 B.C. He was intimate with the poet
Aratus. Few events of the life of Theocritus have been
preserved.

See Fabricius, “ Bibliotheca Graca ;” Naeke, “ Dissertatio de
Theocrito,” 182S ; E. Rouz, “ Digsertatio de Theocriti Idylliis,”

1846; Suidas, “Theocritus;” “Nouvelle Biographie Generale;”
“Foreign Quarterly Review” for October, 1842; “Fraser’s Maga-
zine” for August and October, 1835 ;

“ Rlackwood’s Magazine” for

December, 1836, article “ Epigrams of Theocritus.”

The-oc'rl-tus of -Ghi'os, a Greek orator and Sophist,

famous for his sarcastic wit, lived in the time of Alexan-

der the Great. He wrote an epigram against Aristotle.

He was put to death by Antigonus Gonatas.

e as k; 5 as s; g hard; g asj; G, H, k,guttural; N, nasal; r, trilled; s as z; th as in this. (SJf^See Explanations, p. 23.)



THEODAT 2114 THEODOR US

Theodat. See Theodatus.
The-od'a-tus, [Fr. Theodat, ti'o'di',] King of the

Goths in Italy, was a nephew of Theodoric. He began
to reign about 534 A.D., was defeated by Belisarius, and
was killed by his own soldiers in 536.
The-od'e-bert [Fr. pron. ti'o'deh-baiR'; Lat. Theo-

DEBEr'tus] I., King of Austrasia, born about 504 A.D.,

was a grandson of Clovis. He is said to have been a
good and able prince. Died in 547 a.d.

Theodecte.
_ See Theodectes.

The-o-dec'tes, [Gr. Qeodeurrig

;

Fr. Theodecte,
ti'o'd£kt',] an eminent Greek rhetorician and tragic

poet, born at Phaselis, in Pamphylia, lived about 350
B.C., and was a pupil of Isocrates. He is said to have
been a friend of Aristotle, who expresses a high opinion
of him in some of his writings. His works are lost,

except small fragments.

See Marcker, “ Cominentatio de Theodectae Vita et Scriptis,”

1835-

The-od-e-lin'da, [Fr. ThGodf.lindf., ti'o'deh-liNd'

;

It. Teodelinda, ti-o-di-l£n'di,] a Bavarian princess,

was married in 589 a.d. to Autharic, King of the Lom-
bards, who died in 590. She afterwards exercised royal

power. Died in 625 a.d.

See Lisini, “ Memorie di Teodelinda,” 1646.

The-od'e-mir, the father of Theodoric the Great,
was chief ruler of the Ostrogoths. Died in 475 a.d.

Theodemir, a chief of the Visigoths, and a native

of Spain. He served under Roderick against the Moors
in 71 r. Died after 713 a.d.

Theoderic or Theoderich. See Theodoric.
Theodericus. See Theodoric.
The-o-do'ra, Empress of the East, was in her youth

an actress and courtesan of Constantinople. She retired

from the stage, reformed her conduct, and gained the

affection of Justinian, who married her in 525 a.d. In

527 he proclaimed her as empress and his equal col-

league in the empire. Died in 548 a.d.

See Gibbon, “Decline and Fall of the Roman Empire;” J. P.
Ludwig, “Vita Justiniani et Theodor*,” 1731.

Theodora, Empress of the East, born about 810
A.D., was married to the emperor Theophilus in 830.
She became regent at his death, 842, and governed the
empire with wisdom for fifteen years. Died in 867 a.d.

Theodore. See Theodorus.
Theodore, (King of Corsica.) See Neuhof.
The'o-dore [Lat. Theodo'rus] I. succeeded John

IV. as Pope of Rome in 641 a.d. In a council at Rome
he excommunicated Paulus, Patriarch of Constantinople,
w'ho supported the heresy of the Monothelites. Died
in 649 a.d.

Theodore (Theodorus) II. was elected pope as suc-

cessor to Romanus in 897 A.D., and died the same year.

Theodore or Theodorus, a native of Tarsus, was
made Archbishop of Canterbury in 669 A.D., which
office he filled with great zeal and fidelity. He founded
numerous schools, and converted Saint Augustine’s
monastery into a college, where Latin and Greek were
taught with great purity. He was the author of a work
entitled “The Penitential.” Died in 690 a.d.

See W. F. Hook, “Lives of the Archbishops of Canterbury,”
vol. i. chap. iv.

Theodore or Theodorus, late King of Abyssinia,
was born about 1820. His original name was Kassai.
Having raised himself from a humble condition by his

talents and success as a soldier, he began to reign about
1855. He maltreated some subjects of Great Britain,

the government of which sent an army to Abyssinia in

1867. Theodore was defeated and killed in battle by
the British under General Napier in April, 1868.

The'o-dore An'ge-lus, [Lat. Theodo'rus An'ge-
i.us

;
Fr. ThGodore l’Ange, ti'o'doR' 16 .\’zh,j became

Greek Emperor of Thessalonica in 1222. He waged
war against the Latins and the Bulgarians, who defeated
him and took him prisoner in 1230.
Theodore I’Ange. See Theodore Angelus.
Theodore of Mopsuestia. See Theodorus Mop-

suestenus.
The-od'o-ret or The-od-o-re'tus, [Gr. Beobupr/Tog;

Fr. TiiGodoret, ti'o'do'ri',] an eminent Christian
writer and ecclesiastic, born at Antioch about 390 A.D.,

was a pupil of Theodore of Mopsuestia. He was a per-

sonal friend of Nestorius. About 422 he was appointed
Bishop of Cyrus, in Syria. He was moderate and liberal,

and equally eminent for piety and learning. He em-
ployed his influence against the intolerant Cyril of
Alexandria and Dioscurus. I11 449 he was deposed by
the Synod of Ephesus, over which Dioscurus presided.

He condemned the doctrines of Nestorius at the Council
of Chalcedon, in 451. He wrote, besides other works, a

valuable “ History of the Church” from 325 to 429 A.D.,

and commentaries on the Old Testament and Epistles

of Paul. Died in 457.
See Richter, “ Commentatio de Theodoreto,” 1822; Schui.ze,

“Dissertatio de Vita B. Theodoreti,” 1769 ; Neander, “History
of the Church Cave, “ Historia Literaria.”

Theodoretus. See Theodoret.
The-od'o-ric or The-od'e-ric [Lat. Theodori'cus]

I., King of the Visigoths, and a son of the famous
Alaric, was elected king in 418 or 419 a.d. He defeated
the Romans at Toulouse in 439, and, having conquered
a large part of Gaul, concluded a treaty of peace with
Avitus. Theodoric and the Roman general Aetius united

their forces against Attila the Hun, who invaded Gaul
in 450. The opposing armies met at Chalons, where
Attila was defeated and Theodoric W’as killed, in 451 A.D.

He left two sons, Thorismond and Theodoric.

See Jornandes, “De Rebus Geticis.”

Theodoric II., King of the Visigoths, was a son of
the preceding. He began to reign at Tolosa (Toulouse)
in 452 A.D., and became an ally of Avitus, Emperor of
Rome. He invaded Spain, defeated the Suevi, and
made extensive conquests in the peninsula. He was
assassinated by his brother Euric in 466 a.d.

The-od'o-ric or The-od'e-ric [Lat. Theodori'cus
or Theoderi'cus

;
Ger. Theodorich, ti-o'do-riK, or

Theoderich, ti-o'der-iK, which was afterwards cor-

rupted into Dietrich, dee'tRiK] the Great, King
of the Ostrogoths, born in 455 A.D., was the son of

King Theodemir. He was educated at Constantinople,
whither he had been sent as a hostage at an early age.

Soon after his accession to the throne (475) he was
involved in a war with Zeno, Emperor of Constantinople,

and subsequently turned his arms against Odoacer,
who had usurped the chief power in Italy. The latter,

after having been defeated in three battles, was be-

sieged in Ravenna, which he surrendered at the end of

three years. Being acknowledged King of Italy by the

emperor Anastasius, Theodoric assumed the name of

Flavius, celebrated a triumph at Rome, and distinguished

himself by the wisdom and liberality of his rule. He
defeated the Gepidas, assisted the Visigoths against the

French king Clovis, and possessed himself of Provence.

He died in 526 a.d., his death being hastened, it is said,

by remorse for having unjustly condemned to death
Symmachus and Boethius. Gibbon observes of Theodo-
ric, “ His reputation may repose on the visible peace and
prosperity of a reign of thirty-three years, the unanimous
esteem of his own times, and the memory of his wisdom
and courage, his justice and humanity, which was deeply

impressed on the minds of the Goths and the Italians.”

See Gibbon, “Decline and Fall of the Roman Empire,” chap,

xxxix. ; Ennodius, “ Panegyiicus Theodorico dictus J. Cochl-eus,
“ Vita Theodorici,” 1544 ; Hurter, “ Geschichte des Konigs Theo-
dorich,” 1807 ; Du Roure, “ Histoire de Thdodoric le Grand,” 2

vols., 1846; Tii.i.emont, “Histoire des Empereurs;” “Nouvelle
Biographie Generale.”

Theodoric, [It. Teodorico, ti-o-do-ree'ko,] an Ital-

ian surgeon and ecclesiastic, rose to be Bishop of Cervia.

He enjoyed a high reputation for his skill in surgery,

and wrote, in Latin, a treatise “ On Surgery according to

the System of Hugo de Lucca.” Died in 1298.

Theodorich. See Theodoric.
Theodoricus. See Theodoric.
The-o-do'rus (or The'o-dore) [Gr. Beobupog ; Fr.

ThGodore, t&'o'doR'J of Cyre'ne, a Greek philoso-

pher, belonged to the Cyrenaic school. His doctrines,

which resembled those of Epicurus, gave so much offence

that he was banished from his native city of Cyrene.

He resided at Athens about 312 b.c. Cicero and Seneca
admired his answer to Lysimachus, who threatened to

crucify him. He professed that he did not care whether
he should rot on the ground or in the air.

a, e, T, o, u, y, long

;

i, h, 6, same, less prolonged; a, e, T, 6, ii, y, short; a, e, i, o, obscure; far, fill, fit; m§t; nSt; good; moon;



THEODOR US 2115 THEOPHANES

Theodo'rus OF Heracle'a, a learned bishop and
leader of the Arian party. He was Bishop of Heraclea

on the Propontis, and was one of the delegates who
presented the Confession of Antioch to Constans in

342 a.d. Died about 356 a.d.

Theodo'rus (or The'odore) of Sa'mos, an eminent
Greek statuary and architect, who probably flourished

about 600 13. c. He was one of the first artists that cast

statues in bronze. The Theodorus who made a cele-

brated ring for Polycrates is supposed to have been a

nephew of the artist above noticed.

Theodo'rus of Tar'sus, sometimes called Diodo-
rus, a prelate and theologian, is supposed to have been
a native of Antioch. He was appointed Bishop of Tar-
sus in 378 A.D. He was a zealous opponent of the Arian
heresy, and wrote a number of theological works, which
are not extant.

The-o-do'rus An-ag-nos'tes, (or Lec'tor,) (i.e.

“Theodore the Reader,”) [Fr. Theodore Lecteur,
ti'o'doR' ISk'tUR',] a historian, supposed to have lived

in the sixth century of our era. He was reader in the

church of Constantinople, and wrote a “ History of the

Church to the Time of Justinian I.”

The-o-do'rus As'51-das, a Cappadocian monk, who
gained the favour of Justinian I., and was appointed
Archbishop of Caesarea about 536 a.d. He favoured
the Origenists. Died about 558 a.d.

Theodorus Lascaris. See Lascaris.
The-o-do'rus Mop-sues-te'nus or Theodore of

Mopsuestia, [Fr. Theodore de Mopsueste, tYo'doit'

deh mop'sii'fist',] Bishop of Mopsuestia, born at An-
tioch about 350 a.d., was a pupil of Libanius and a

friend of Chrysostom. His controversial and theological

writings were highly esteemed by his contemporaries,
but very few of them are extant. Died in 429 a.d.

See Neandf.r, “History of the Christian Church;” Fritzsche,
“De Theodori Mopsuesteni Vita,” 1837; Sieffert, “Theodorus
Mopsvestenus,” 1827.

The-o-do'rus Pris-cl-a'nus, a physician and medical
writer of the fourth century, is supposed to have lived

at Constantinople.
The-o-do'rus Prod'ro-mus, [Fr. Theodore Pro-

drome, ti'o'doR' pRo'dRom',] a learned monk and By-
zantine writer of the twelfth century, was also called

Hilarion.
The-o-do'rus Stu-di'ta, [Fr. Theodore Studite,

ti'o'doR' stu'd£t',] a Greek monk and writer, born at

Constantinople in 759 A.D., was an adversary of the

Iconoclasts. He incited the people to sedition and
violent resistance to the decrees against the worship of
images. Died in 826 a.d.

Theodose. See Theodosius.
Theodosius, an able Roman general under the reign

of Valentinian I., served with distinction against the

barbarians of Britain and Germany, and subsequently
quelled an insurrection in Africa in 373 a.d. He was
beheaded at Carthage, 376 A.D. The cause of his execu-
tion is not known. His son became Emperor of Rome.
Theodosius (the-o-do'she-us) [Fr. Theodose, t&'o'-

doz'; It. Teodosio, ti-o-do'se-o] I., Flavius, a Ro-
man emperor, surnamed the Great, was the son of

the preceding, and was born in Spain in 346 A.D. He
accompanied his father in his various campaigns, and
acquired at an early age great proficiency in the art of
war. In 379 A.D. the emperor Gratian conferred upon
him the title of Augustus, with the command over the

Eastern provinces. Having been received into the
Christian Church, he distinguished himself by his zeal

against the Arians, and in 380 appointed Gregory Nazi-
anzen Archbishop of Constantinople. He carried on a

uccessful war with the Goths, whom he induced to

become the allies of the Romans. After the death of
Gratian, Maximus, who had usurped his empire and
invaded Italy, was defeated by Theodosius, with the
assistance of the Huns and Goths, in 388. Theodosius
reigned at Constantinople, and Valentinian II. was em-
peror at Rome until his death, in 392. After this event
Theodosius became sole emperor of the Roman world.
Before his death he divided his dominions between his

two sons Arcadius and Honorius, to the former of
whom he gave the Eastern empire, and to the latter the

Western. Died in 395 A.D. Although he was guilty of

several acts of cruelty, his character is generally eulo-

gized by historians.

See Gibbon, “ History of the Decline and Fall;” Tillemont,
“ Histoire des Empereurs ;” Flechier, “ Histoire de Theodose le

Grand,” 1679; Socrates, “Historia ecclesiastica ;” Le Beau,
“ Histoire du Bas- Empire ;” “ Nouvelle Biographie Gdndrale.”

Theodosius II., called the Younger, born in 401
A.D., was the grandson of the preceding, and the son of

Arcadius. Being but seven years of age at the death of

his father, the government was conducted by his sister

Pulcheria. Among the most important events of his

reign was the collection of the code of laws known as

the “Codex Theodosianus.” Died in 450 a.d.

See Gibbon, “ History of the Decline and Fall of the Roman
Empire;” Gerlach, “ De Theodosio Juniore,” 1751.

Theodosius III., surnamed Adramytte'nus, suc-

ceeded Anastasius II. as Emperor of Constantinople in

715 A.D. After a reign of about a year, he withdrew to

a monastery, and was succeeded by Leo III.

Theodosius of Tripoli, a Greek geometer, born in

Bithynia, lived probably between 100 B.C. and 100 a.d.

He wrote a work entitled “Spherics,” (
2 fj>aipiKu,) which

is extant.

Theodotion, the-o-do'she-qn, [Gr. Geodoriov,] an
early Christian writer under the Roman emperor Corn-
modus, made a Greek translation of the Old Testament.
He belonged to the sect of Ebionites.

Tlie-od'o-tus, [Gr. Geodorof; Fr. Th^odote, ti'o'-

dot',] an able Greek general, commanded in Coele-Syria

for Ptolemy Philopator in 222 B.c. About three years

later he entered the service of Antiochus the Great.

Theodotus of Samos, a rhetorician, was preceptor

to Ptolemy XII. of Egypt. He was responsible for the

murder of Pompey the Great, for which he was put to

death, by order of Brutus, in 43 B.c.

Theodulfe, tiVdiilf', [Lat. Theodul'fus,] a learned
ecclesiastic, born in Spain, was the author of several

works. He became Bishop of Orleans about 788. Died
about 820 a.d.

The-og'nis, [Geoywf,] a Greek poet and philosopher,

supposed to have lived about 540-500 B.C., was a native

of Megara. His works were principally elegies and
didactic poems, of which fragments only are extant. He
was a noble or aristocrat, and was driven into exile by
the democratic party.

See Frere, “Theognis Restitutus: Tlie Personal History of

the Poet Theognis,” etc., 1842; K. O. Mui.ler, “History of the

Literature of Ancient Greece ;” “ Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

The'on, [Grow,] a celebrated Greek painter, born in

Samos, lived under the reign of Alexander the Great.

His works are highly commended by Pliny.

Theon, (Hllius,) a rhetorician of Alexandria, sup-

posed to have lived about 315 a.d. His principal extant

work is entitled “ Progymnasmata,” or rules on rhetoric.

Theon of Alexandria, called the Younger, a

Platonic philosopher and mathematician, lived about

350-400 a.d. He wrote commentaries on the Almagest
of Ptolemy, and edited the works of Euclid. He was the

father of the celebrated Hypatia.
Theon of Smyrna, sometimes called the Elder, a

Neo-Platonic philosopher, flourished about 125 A.D. He
was the author of a treatise on astronomy, mathematics,

music, etc., the principal part of which is extant. He is

called a Pythagorean.
The-oph'a-ne, [Gr. Qeo<pavr/

;

Fr. Th£ophane, ti'o'-

ftn',] a beautiful woman, who, according to the fable, was
beloved by Neptune, was changed by him into a sheep,

and was the mother of the golden-fleeced ram of Colchis.

Theophane. _See Theophanes.
The-oph'a-nes,

[
Gr. QeoQuvr/s

;

Fr. Theophane,
t&'o'ffn',] a Greek historian, born at Mitylene, was
patronized by Pompey the Great, whom he accompanied
in his military expeditions. His principal work was a

history of the achievements of Pompey, of which only

fragments are extant.

Theophanes, (George or Isaurus,) a Greek histo-

rian, born in 758 A.D., was a native of Constantinople.

He wrote a chronicle of the period from 277 to 81 1 a.d.

Died in 818.

Theophanes, (Prokopovitch.) See Prokopovitch.

e as k; c as s; g hard; g as j; G, H, k, guttural; N, nasal; R, trilled; s as 2; th as in this.
(2j^“See Explanations, p. 23.)
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Theophile, the French of Theophilus, which see.

Theophile de Viaud, ti'o'ftl' deh ve'o', a French
satiric poet, born in 1590. He wrote elegies, tragedies,

etc., was accused of atheism and condemned to death
in 1623, but escaped. The sentence was afterwards
annulled. Died in 1626.

The-oph'I-lus, [Gr. Beoiploc; Fr. Theophile, tl'o'-

ftl'; It. Teofilo, tl-of'e-lo,] an Athenian comic poet
of unknown period. His works are lost.

Theophilus, Emperor of Constantinople, was a son
of Michael II., whom he succeeded in 829 a.d. He
waged a long war against the Saracens with ill success.

He was a zealous Iconoclast. Died in 842 a.d.

See Gibbon, “Decline and Fall of the Roman Empire.”

Theophilus, a theologian, and Bishop of Antioch,
wrote an “ Apology for the Christian Faith,” which
is extant and is a work of considerable merit. Died
about 182 a.d.

See Grabener, “De Theophilo Episcopo Antiocheno,” 1744.

Theophilus, a turbulent ecclesiastic, who became
Bishop of Alexandria in 385 A.D. He condemned the

writings of Origen and persecuted the Origenists. He
was the chief agent in the banishment of Chrysostom,

(403.) Died in 412 A.D.

Theophilus, a distinguished jurist of the sixth cen-

tury, was employed by the emperor Justinian to assist

in compiling the Digest and the Institutes.

The-oph'I-lus Prot-o-spa-tha'rl-us, [Fr. Th£o-
phile Protospathaire, ti'o'ftK pRo'to'spf'tlR',] a

Greek medical writer, the place and date of whose birth

are unknown. The most important of his extant works
is an anatomical treatise, which has been translated into

Latin under the title of “ De Corporis Hurnani Fabrica,”
(“ On the Structure of the Human Body.”)
Theophraste. See Theophrastus.
The-o-phras'tus,[Gr. Beofppaorog; Fr. Theophraste,

tl'o'fRtst'; It. Teofrasto, tl-o-fRls'to,] an eminent
Greek philosopher, born at Eresus, in Lesbos, about

374 B.c. His original name was Tyr'tamus. He studied

at Athens, where he first attached himself to Plato, and
afterwards became a favourite pupil of Aristotle. In

accordance with the last will of that master, Theophras-
tus succeeded him as president of the Lyceum in 322
B.c. He acquired a high reputation by his eloquence,

and attracted from all parts of Greece a multitude of

disciples, among whom was Menander the poet. With
a design to explain the system of Aristotle and sup-

plement his works, he wrote numerous treatises on
philosophy and natural history, the most of which are

not extant. Several of his works have come down to

us, (though perhaps in an imperfect state,) viz. :
“ Moral

Characters,” (fjdLKol xaPaKTVPeC,) which was translated

into French and imitated by La Bruyere, a “ History of

Plants,” (in ten books,) and a work “On the Causes of

Plants,” (nepl Qvt&v alntiv.) Died about 286 B.C. His
“ Moral Characters” are admired for subtlety of thought,

Attic wit, (sel,) and elegance of style.

See Max Schmidt, “De Theophrasto Rhetore,” 1839.: Spe-
ranza, “Teofrasto primo Botanico,” 1S41 : Haller, “Bibliotheca
ISotanica “ Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

The-oph'y-lact, [Gr. Beopv/Micros

;

Lat. Theophy-
I.ac'tus ;

Fr. Tl-tioPHYLACTE, tl'o'fe'lilet',] a Greek
ecclesiastic, became Archbishop of Achris, in Bulgaria,

about 1070. He was the author of a treatise “ O11 the

Education of Princes,” also commentaries on the twelve

minor prophets, and numerous epistles. Died after 1 1 12.

Theophylactus. See Theophylact.
The-o-phy-lac'tus Sim-o-cat'ta, [Gr. Beocpvhcucror

6 St/to/tarryf or Si/zo/currof,] a Greek historian, born in

Locris. He wrote a “ History of the Reign of the Em-
peror Maurice from 582 to 602 a.d.,” also numerous
letters. Died about 630 A.D.

See Vossius, “ De Histovicis Grascis.”

Theopompe. See Theopompus.
The-o-pom'pus, [Gr. Beono/mot;; Fr. Theopompe,

tl'o'pbMp',] a king of Sparta, who reigned about 750
B.C. The power of the Ephori was established or in-

creased in his reign.

Theopompus, an Athenian comic poet of the old

and of the middle comedy, flourished probably about

400 B.C. He was a contemporary of Aristophanes.

Theopompus, an eminent Greek historian and orator,
born in Chios (Scio) about 378 B.c., was a brother of
Caucalus the rhetorician, and was a pupil of Isocrates.
He was one of the aristocrats who were banished by the
popular party, when he was a young man. In his exile
he composed a number of orations and eulogiums, which
were received with applause in many cities of Greece.
In 352 B.c. he contended with success against Isocrates
and others for a prize offered by Artemisia for an oration
in honour of Mausolus. He was restored to his native
state at the age of forty-five, (333 B.C.) His principal
works were a “ History of Greece from 41 1 to 394 b.c.,”

('EAAymai loroptai, in twelve books,) which is lost except
a few fragments, and a “ History of Philip of Macedon,”
(QAnnuKu, in fifty-eight books,) of which many fragments
are extant. The ancient critics say that he was apt to

err by the extravagance of his censure and his praise

;

but they commend his accuracy. He died after 305 B.c.
See Aschbach, “ Dissertatio de Theopompo,” 1823 ; J. E. Pfi.ugk,

“ De Theopompi Vita et Scriptis,” 1827 ; G. F. Koch, “ Dissertatio
de Theopompo,” 1790 ; Plutarch, “ Vitae decern Oratorum Athe-
N-/EUS, passim.

Theorell,tIT'o-ril, (Johan Peter,) a Swedish journal-
ist, born at Halljunga in 1791. He edited a democratic
journal, called “ Aftonposten,” and published several
historical essays.

Theorell, (Sven Lorens,) a brother of the preceding,
was born at Halljunga in 1784. He published a work
“On the Influence of Manufactures on the Wages of
Labourers,” (1845.)
Theotocopuli, tl-o-to-ko-poo'lee, (Dominico,) an

eminent painter and sculptor, surnamed el Greco, was a
pupil of Titian. He resided at Toledo, in Spain, where
he produced a number of his finest pictures. Among
these may be named “The Parting of Christ’s Raiment
before the Crucifixion,” an altar-piece in the cathedral of
Toledo, and “The Entombment of Count Orgaz,” in the
church of Santo Tome. His monuments and sculptures
are highly esteemed. He also designed the church of the
Augustines at Madrid, and other architectural works.
Died in 1625.

Theotocopuli, (George Manuel,) a son of the pre-
ceding, attained a high reputation as a sculptor and
architect, and built a considerable part of the cathedral
of Toledo. Died in 1631.

Theramene.
_ See Thf.ramenes.

The-ram'e-nes, [Gr. Bripapevris; Fr. Tll£RAMi:NE, tl'-

rf'min',] an Athenian politician, and one of the famous
Thirty Tyrants. As a leader of the oligarchic party, he
took an active part in the revolution of 41 1 B.c., and was
one of the principal members of the new government
then formed. He served as a subordinate officer at

the battle of Arginusae, (406.) Although the Athenians
gained the victory there, the six commanding generals

were put to death, because many of their men were
drowned and they were unable even to recover their

bodies for burial. Theramenes was one of the principal

accusers, and he appears to have been chiefly respon-

sible for that great injustice. He negotiated the treaty

which opened Athens to the Spartan general Lysander

in 405 B.c., and was one of the Thirty Tyrants whe
subverted the old constitution and usurped power in 404.

Having, it is said, from motives of policy rather than

humanity, remonstrated against the excessive cruelty of

his colleagues, he was proscribed by Critias and con-

demned to death. When he drank the cicuta, he
exclaimed, “This to the health of the lovely Critias!”

He died in 404 B.C.

The character of Theramenes was throughout that of

an intriguing, unscrupulous politician ;
but the equa-

nimity, or rather indifference, which he displayed at his

death, commanded the admiration of Xenophon and
Cicero. It might truly be said of him, in the words of

the great dramatist,
“ Nothing in his life

Became him like the leaving it ; he died

As one that had been studied in his death

To throw away the dearest thing he owed [owned]
As ’twas a careless trifle.”

Macbeth, Act I. Scene IV.

See Grote, “History of Greece;” Suidas, “Theramenes;”
Schneither, “Dissertatio de Theramene,” 1821; Smith, “Dic-
tionary of Greek and Roman Biography,” etc. ;

Thirlwall, “His-
tory of Greece.”
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Therasse, ti'rts', (Victor,) a French sculptor, born
in Paris about 1808.

Theremin, ta'reh-meen', (Ludwig Friedrich
Franz,) a German Protestant theologian, born in 1783,
became in 1815 court preacher at Berlin. He published

several religious and miscellaneous works, and made
translations from Cervantes and Byron. Died in 1846.

Theresa, te-ree'sa or ti-ra'sl, [Fr. Th^rLse, tl'riz' ;

It. and Sp. Teresa, tl-ra'sl,] commonly called Saint
Theresa, a Spanish nun, celebrated for her talents and
piety, was born at Avila in 1515. She entered the order
of Carmelites at an early age, and about 1562 founded,
in her native town, a reformed society of Barefooted
Carmelites. She died in 1582, leaving a number of
religious works, which are highly esteemed and have
been translated into the principal languages of Europe.
Among these we may name “ Thoughts on the Love of

God,” “ The Road to Perfection,” “ The Castle of the

Soul,” “ Life of Saint Theresa, written by Herself,” and
“ Letters of Saint Theresa.” She was canonized by Pope
Gregory XV. in 1621.

See Ribera, ‘‘Vida de la Madre Teresa,” ifioi
; Collombet,

‘‘Vie de Sainte-TherJlse,” 1836; Ticknor, ‘‘History of Spanish
Literature Alban Butler, “ Leben der heiligen Theresia,” 1825 ;

“ Nouvelle Biographie Gdndrale.”

Thermes, de, deh t&Rm, (Paul de la Barthe—deh
15 btRt,) Seigneur, a French general, born at Couse-
rans in 1482. He became a marshal of France in 1557.
Died in 1562.

Theroigne de Mericourt, t&'Rwln' deh meh-re'-

kooRr
,
(or Marcourt, mtR'kooR',) (Anne josfePHE,) a

Frenchwoman, noted for her courage and beauty, was
born in Luxemburg in 1762. She became a Girondist,

and harangued the people of Paris during the Revolution.

About 1793 she was maltreated by some viragos of the

Jacobin party, and lost her reason. Died in 1817.

See Th. Fuss, “Thdroigne de Mericourt dite la belle Liegoise,”

1854 ;
“ Nouvelle Biographie Generale. ”

Tlie'ron, [Qf/puv,] a Greek, who became Tyrant of
Agrigentum, in Sicily, about 488 B.C. As an ally of

Gelon of Syracuse, he fought against the Carthaginians
in 480. His reign was prosperous. He obtained at

the Olympic games victories which were celebrated by
Pindar. Died in 472 B.c.

Ther-san'der, [Gr. OepaavSpoc

;

Fr. Thersandre,
t§R's6NdR',] a mythical king of Thebes, and a son of
Polynices. He joined the expedition against Troy, and
is said to have been killed by Telephus. He was one
of the Epigoni, (which see.) According to Virgil, Ther-
sander was one of the Greeks who were concealed in the

wooden horse.

See “ Alneid,” book ii. 261.

Thersite. See Thersites.
Ther-sl'tes, [Gr. Qepahrj;

;

Fr. Thersite, t§R'sit',[

a Greek, noted for his personal ugliness, impudence, and
ill nature, was publicly chastised by Ulysses for having
slandered Agamemnon. According to tradition, he was
slain by Achilles.

See “ Iliad,” book ii.

Thery, tl're', (Augustin FRANgois,) a French littera-

teur
,
born in Paris in 1796. He was professor of rhetoric

in the College of Versailles, and afterwards proviseur.

He wrote, besides other works, “ La Renaissance,” a
poem, (1822,) and a “ History of Literary Opinions,” (2
vols., 1844.)

Thesee. See Theseus.
The'seus or Mee'se-us, [Gr. Qtjaevc ; Fr. Th£s£e, t;V-

zl'
;

It. Teseo, tl-sa'o,] the great national hero of Attica,

regarded by some critics as a mythical personage. Ac-
cording to tradition, he was a son of TEgeus, King of
Athens, and a cousin of Hercules, whose exploits he
emulated by the destruction of monsters and robbers.
The Athenians were bound to pay tribute to Minos of
Crete, in the form of seven young men and seven maidens,
who were destined to be devoured by the Minotaur in the
Labyrinth. Theseus volunteered to go as one of these
victims. He gained the affection of Ariadne, a daughter
of Minos, killed the Minotaur, and readily found his way
out of the Labyrinth by means of a clue (ball of thread)
which Ariadne gave him, one end of which he made fast

at the entrance and let it trail after him. He afterwards

became King of Athens, defeated the Amazons, who in-

vaded Attica, took part in the Argonautic expedition,

and abducted the famous Helen from Sparta while she
was a girl. He married Antiope, the Queen of the

Amazons, who bore him a son named Hippolytus, and
after her death he married Phaedra, a daughter of Minos.
He was regarded by the Athenians as the author of an
important political reform in Attica, which before his

time was divided into many petty states or demi, claim-

ing to be independent. These he reduced to a state of

unity and subjection to a central authority. He was an
intimate friend of Pirithous, whom he aided, the legend
says, in an audacious attempt to abduct Proserpine from
the palace of Pluto. They failed, and Theseus was con-
fined in Tartarus, but was finally released by Hercules.
Tradition adds that he was treacherously killed by
Lycomedes, King of Scyros.

See Virgil, “zEneid,” book vi. 393 and 618 ; Plutarch, “Life
of Theseus.”

Thesiger. See Chelmsford.
Thes'pis, [Gecmf,] a Greek dramatist, born at Icaria,

in Attica, flourished about 540 B.c. He is called the

inventor of tragedy. His works have perished, the titles

only of four dramas being preserved.

See J. C. Cramer, “ Commentatio de Thespide,” 1734; K. O.
Muller, “ Literature of Ancient Greece.”

Thes'pl-us, [Gr. Gecurtof,] a son of Erechtheus, and
a king of Thespiae. The poets feigned that he had
fifty daughters, who were the wives or concubines of
Plercules, to whom Thespius gave them as a reward
for killing a lion.

Thes'sa-lus, [Gr. Qiacaloc

;

Fr. Thessale, tl'sil',]

a son of Jason and Medea, was supposed to be the

ancestor of the Thessalian people.

Thessalus, a son of the celebrated physician Hip-
pocrates, lived about 360 B.c. He belonged to the sect

of the Dogmatici.
Thessalus, a physician who lived under the reign of

Nero, was a native of Lydia, and one of the founders of
the Methodici.

Thes'ti-us, [Gr. Gecmof,] a fabulous king of TEtolia,

said to have been a son of Mars or of Agenor, and
the father of Althaea, Leda, Iphiclus, Plexippus, and
Eurypylus.

The'tis, [Gr. 0enc ; Fr. Thetis, tl't£ss',] a beautiful

sea-nymph, and one of the Nereids, was said to be a
granddaughter of Neptune, and a daughter of Nereus and
Doris. The poets feigned that she was courted by Ju-
piter and Apollo, who desisted from the pursuit because
Themis predicted that her son should be greater than
his father ; that she was married to Peleus, and became
the mother of Achilles ; and that their wedding was at-

tended by all the gods except Eris, (or Discord,) who
threw among the guests the golden apple, on which was
written, “For the most beautiful,” and which Paris

awarded to Venus as the prize of beauty. (See Achilles.)
Theu'dis, King of the Visigoths in Spain, succeeded

Amalaric in 531 or 532 A.D. He waged a successful war
against the Franks, who invaded Spain in 542. He was
an uncle of Totila. Died in 548 A.D.

Theux de Meylandt, de, deh tuh deh mi 'lint, (or

mVISNt',) (BarthSlemy Theodore,) Comte, a Belgian

minister of state, born at the chateau de Schabroek in

1794. He became one of the leaders of the Catholic

party. He was minister of the interior in 1831-32,
minister of foreign affairs between 1835 and 1840, and
minister of the interior from 1846 to 1848.

Thevenard, tev'ntR', (Antoine Jean Marie,)
Comte, a French naval officer, born at Saint-Malo in

1733. He became a vice-admiral in 1792. Died in 1815.

Theveneau, tiv'no', (Charles Simon,) a French poet
and mathematician, born in Paris in 1759 ; died in 1821.

Thevenin, tlv'nlN', (Charles,) a French paintei of

history and portraits, born in Paris in 1764, became a
member of the Institute in 1825. His master-piece is

the “Passage of Mont Saint Bernard.” Died in 1838.

Thevenin, (Claude Noel,) a French historical

painter, born in Isere in 1800; died in 1849.

Thevenot. See Coulon de ThIsvenot.
Thevenot, tlv'no', (Melchisedech,) a French com-

piler and Oriental scholar, born in Paris about 1620.
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He was sent in 1652 on an important mission to Rome,
and in 1684 appointed librarian of the Royal Library.

He was one of the founders of the Academy of Sciences.

His principal work is a compilation of travels and
voyages, entitled an “ Account of Many Curious Voyages
hitherto unpublished,” etc., (2 vols. fol., 1672.) He was
distinguished for his scientific attainments, as well as his

profound knowledge of the Oriental tongues, and was
the inventor of an air-level. He also collected many
valuable books and manuscripts for the Royal Library,

of which he published a catalogue, entitled “Bibliotheca
Thevenotiana.” Died in 1692.

Thevenot, de, deh tlv'no', (Jf.an,) a traveller, a
nephew of the preceding, was born in Paris in 1633.
He studied at the College of Navarre, and, having pre-
viously visited England, Germany, and Italy, set out in

1655 for the East. He spent seven years in Egypt and
different parts of Asia, and in 1664 started on a second
journey, during which he visited Persia and India. He
died of a fever in 1667, while on his way to Tabreez,
(Tabriz.) His principal works, which have a high repu-
tation, are “Travels in the Levant,” (1664,) to which
were added a description of Persia, and “ An Account of

Hindostan, the Modern Mongols, and other Peoples and
Countries of India,” (“Voyage contenant la Relation de
l’Hindoustan, des nouveaux Mogols,” etc., 1684.) He
was well versed in the Arabic and Persian languages.

See “Biographie Universelle.”

Thevet, teh-vi', (Andr£,) a French traveller, born
at Angouleme in 1502. He visited the Levant, and
published a “Universal Cosmography,” (1571,) and other
works. Died in 1590.
Thew, thu, (Robert,) an English artist, born in York-

shire in 1758, was appointed engraver to the Prince of

Wales. His principal works are nineteen plates in Boy-
dell’s “ Shakspeare Gallery.” Died in 1802.

Thialfi. See Thor.
Thiard or Tyard, de, deh te'iR', (Pontus,) a French

poet, born in 1521. He was patronized by Henry III.,

who appointed him Bishop of Chalons-sur-Saone in 1578.

Died in 1605.

See Martin, “ Notice sur Pontus de Thiard,” 1786.

Thiard de Bissy, de, deh te'tR' deh be'se', (Au-
xonne Th£odose Marie,) Comte, a French general,

born in Paris in 1772. He was a Liberal member of the

Chamber of Deputies from 1820 to 1848. Died in 1852.
Thiassi or Thjassi, te-ls'se, [said to signify “im-

petuous,” “ violent,”] a famous giant, the father of Skadi,

mentioned in the Eddaic legends. It is related that,

having taken the form of an eagle, Thiassi succeeded in

catching the subtle Loki, and refused to release him
unless he would swear to bring Iduna, with her apples
of immortality, from the habitation of the ALsir. There-
upon Loki told Iduna that he had found some beautiful

apples in a wood just without the walls of Asgard,
urging her to take her own out with her for the pur-

pose of comparing them. Iduna fell into the snare.

No sooner had she left the fortress of the gods than
Thiassi came, with his eagle’s plumage, caught her up,

and carried her to Thrymheim, his abode among the

mountains. But the gods fared ill in her absence
;
they

grew rapidly old and gray. At length, Loki, terrified

by their menaces, was prevailed on to attempt her
restoration. Having himself assumed the form of a
falcon, he flew to Thrymheim in the giant’s absence,

transformed Iduna into a nut, and carried her in his

talons to Asgard. But Thiassi pursued and had nearly

overtaken Loki, when the Aisir came out to his assist-

ance, and Thiassi was caught and slain. It is said that

the gods, in order to appease Skadi for the death of her

father, cast his eyes up to heaven, where they became
two stars.

See Thorpe, “Northern Mythology,” vol. i. pp. 43-45.

Thibaud. See Thibaut.
Thibaud, te'bo', or The'o-b&ld, an ecclesiastic,

became Archbishop of Canterbury (England) in 1139.
He quarrelled with King Stephen. Died in 1161.

Thibaud (te'bo') or Thibaut II., called the Great,
Count of Champagne and Blois, was born about 1090.

His mother was Alice, a daughter of William the

Conqueror. He was a brother of Stephen, King of
England. Died in 1152.
Thibaud or Thibaut, sometimes called The'o-bffld,

[Lat. Theobal'dus,] Count of Champagne and King
of Navarre, was born in 1201. He was a son of Thi-
baut, Count of Champagne, and was the most powerful
feudatory of the French king. On the death of his
uncle, Sancho, King of Navarre, in 1234, he succeeded
to the throne of that country. In 1239 he conducted an
army of crusaders to the Holy Land ; but he proved
himself an incompetent general, and was defeated with
great loss at Ascalon or Gaza. Died in 1253. He was
celebrated as a troubadour, and left many songs, which
are extant.

See Delbarre, “Essai sur la Vie de Thibaut, Comte de Cham-
pagne,” 1850; “ Nouvelle Biographie Generate Longfellow,
“Poets and Poetry of Europe.”

Thibaudeau, te'bo'do', (Adolphe Narcisse,) a
French journalist and liberal politician, born at Poitiers
in 1795 ; died in 1856.
Thibaudeau, (Antoine Claire,) Count, a French

revolutionist and historical writer, the father of the
preceding, was born at Poitiers in 1765. He was elected
to the National Convention in 1792, and voted for the
death of the king without the appeal to the people. In
1796 he became president of the Council of Five Hun-
dred, and a count of the empire in 1808. He was
appointed a senator by Louis Napoleon in 1852. He
was the author of “ Memoirs of the Convention and the
Directory,” (1824,) “General History of Napoleon,”
(1827,) “Memoirs of the Consulate and the Empire,”
(1835,) and other works. Died in 1854.

See Tisseron, “ Le Senat de l’Empire Franfais;” “Nouvelle
Biographie Gdndrale.”

Thibaut, te'bo', (Anton Friedrich Justus,) an
eminent German jurist, born at Hameln, in Hanover, in

1774. Lie studied at Gottingen, Konigsberg, and Kiel,
became professor of law at Jena in 1802, and obtained
in 1805 the same chair at Heidelberg, where he taught
with distinguished success during the remainder of his

life. His legal works are very numerous, and are
ranked among the most valuable that have appeared.
Among these may be named his “Juristic Encyclopaedia
and Methodology,” (1797,) “Theory of the Logical
Interpretation of Roman Law,” “On Possession and
Prescription,” (1802,) “System des Pandektenrechts,”
(1803,) and “On the Necessity of a Common Code of
Laws for Germany,” (1814.) Died in 1840.
Thibaut, (Jean Thomas,) a French architect, born

in Haute-Marne in 1757; died in 1826.

Thibouville, de, deh te'boo'vJl', (Henri Lambert
d’Herbigny,) Marquis, a French litterateur, born in

Paris in 1710, was an intimate friend of Voltaire. He
wrote dramas, novels, etc. Died in 1784.
Thick'nesse, (Mrs. Anne,) an English lady, dis-

tinguished for her talents and beauty, was born in 1737.
She was the wife of Philip Thicknesse, noticed below.
She wrote “ Biographical Sketches of Literary Females
of the French Nation,” “ The School of Fashion,” a
novel, and other works. Died in 1824.
Thicknesse, (Philip,) an English traveller, born

about 1720. Among his works are “Memoirs and
Anecdotes of Philip Thicknesse,” (3 vols., 1788-91.)
Died in 1792.

See the “Monthly Review” for September, 1777.

Thi6bault or Thi-baut, te'&'bo', (Dieudonn£,) a
Fiench litterateur, born near Remiremont in 1733. He
became professor of grammar in Berlin in 1765, and was
intimate with Frederick the Great. He published, be-
sides several works on grammar, “ Souvenirs of Twenty
Years’ Residence in Berlin,” etc., (5 vols., 1804.) Died
in 1807.

See “ Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Thiebault, (Paul Charles Franqois,) a French
general, born in Berlin in 1769, was a son of the pre-

ceding. He commanded a brigade at Austerlitz, and
became a general of division in 1808. He wrote several
military works. Died in 1846.

See “ Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Thiebaut. See Theobald.
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Tliiebaut de Berneaud, te'&'bo' deh b§R/
no',

(Arsine,) a French writer on rural economy and biog-
raphy, born at Sedan in 1777, was a republican. He
contributed to the “ Biographie Universelle.” Died in

Paris in 1850.

Thiele, tee'leh, (Just Matthias,) a Danish writer,

born at Copenhagen in 1795. He published, besides
other works, a “History of Thorwaldsen’s Youth,” and
“ Thorwaldsen and his Works,” (4 vols., 1831-50.)
Thielen, van, vin tee'len, (Jan Philip,) a Flemish

flower-painter, born at Mechlin in 1618. His works are

esteemed master-pieces of the kind. Died in 1667.
Thielmann, von, fon teel'man, (Johann Adolf,)

Freiherr, a German general, born at Dresden in 1765.
He served in the campaigns of 1806 and 1809, was made
lieutenant-general in 1810, and fought for Napoleon in

Russia in 1812. He afterwards entered the Prussian
service, and obtained command of a corps or division

of the army of Bliicher. On June 18 he held in check
the corps of Grouchy at Wavre, and by his obstinate
resistance contributed to the victory of the allies at

Waterloo. Died in 1824.

See Oberreit, “ Beitrage zur Biographie des Generals von Thiel-
mann,” 1S29 : Holzendorff, “ Beitrage zur Biographie des Gene-
rals von Thielmann,” 1830.

Thieme, tee'meh, (Karl August,) a German philol-

ogist, was professor at Leipsic. He published an edition
of Xenophon, (4 vols., 1763-66.) Died in 1795.
Thiemo, tee'rno, [Fr. Thi£mon, te'YmbN',] some-

times called Diethmar, a German prelate, distinguished
as a sculptor and painter, was born in Bavaria about
1045. He became Archbishop of Salzburg about 1088.
Died in Palestine about 1100.

Thienemann, tee'neh-mSn', (Friedrich August
Ludwig,) a German ornithologist, born near Freiburg
in 1793. Having graduated at Leipsic, he visited North-
ern Europe and Iceland, of which he published an
account after his return. His chief work is a “ History
of the Reproduction of Divers Species of Birds,” with
one hundred coloured plates, (1845-53.) Died in 1858.

Thierri. See Thierry.
Thierry or Thierri, te-lr're, [Fr. pron. te'Yre',] or

Theodoric II., King of Austrasia, born about 486 a.d.,

was the eldest son of Clovis. He began to reign in

5 1 1. Died in 534.
Thierry or Thierri H., King of Austrasia and Bur-

gundy, born in 587 a.d., was a son of Childebert II.,

whom he succeeded in 596. Died in 613 A.D.

Thierry or Thierri I. or III., King of Neustria and
Burgundy, (or France,) a son of Clovis II., was born
about 654 A.D. He received the title of king, but the
royal power was exercised by Pepin, mayor of the palace.
Died in 691 a.d.

Thierry or Thierri II. or IV., born in 713 a.d., was
a son of Dagobert III., King of the Franks. He was
one of the rois faineants

,
or nominal kings. The king-

dom was governed by Charles Martel, under the name
of Thierri. Died in 737 a.d.
Thierry, te'Yre', (Alexandre,) a French physician

and surgeon, born in 1803, practised in Paris, and gained
distinction as an operator. He wrote for the “ National,”
and actively promoted the revolution of 1848.

Thierry, (Am£d£e Simon Dominique,) a French
historian, born at Blois in 1797. He was appointed
master of requests in the council of state under Louis
Philippe, and continued in the same office by Louis
Napoleon. He published a “ History of Gaul under
the Roman Rule,” (1826,) “History of Attila and of his
Sons and Successors in Europe,” etc., (1856,) and a
“ History of the Gauls from the Earliest Period to the
Subjection of Gaul,” etc., (1857.) He was elected to the
Academy of Moral and Political Sciences in 1841, and
was raised to the dignity of senator in i860.

See the “ Foreign Quarterly Review” for August, 1832.

Thierry, (Edouard,) a French litterateur
,
born in

Paris in 1813. He contributed critiques on the drama
to several journals of Paris.

Thierry, (Jacques Nicolas Augustin,) an eminent
French historian, a brother of the preceding, was born
at Blois in 1795. Having studied in the College of Blois,

he repaired to Paris, where he became in 1817 associate

editor of the “Censeur Europeen.” He brought out in

1825 his “ History of the Conquest of England by the

Normans,” which met with brilliant success and was
translated into German and English. Soon after this,

his sight, which had been gradually failing, was entirely

lost. He still, however, pursued his historical researches,

with the assistance of a secretary, Armand Carrel, and
published, successively, “Ten Years of Historical Stu-

dies,” (1834,) “Narratives of the Merovingian Times,
preceded by Considerations on the History of France,”

(1840,) and an “Essay on the History of the Formation
and Progress of the Third Estate,” (1853.) He was
recognized as the master of the modern French school

of historians. Died in May, 1856.

See Guigniaut, “ Notice historique sur la Vie d’Aug. Thierry,”
1863; L. de Lomenie, “M. A. Thierry, par tin Homme de Rien,”
1841 ; Robin, “ Galerie des Gens de Lettres ;” “Nouvelle Biographie
Generate “Biographie Universelle;” “Westminster Review” for

October, 1841.

Thierry, (Jean,) a French sculptor, born at Lyons
in 1669, worked in Spain for Philip V. Died in Paris

in 1739.
Thierry, (Joseph Franqois D£sir£,) a French

painter of landscapes and decorations, a brother of
Edouard, noticed above, was born in 1812.

Thierry, (Julie de Querangal—deh keh/
r5N ,

gil /
,)

a literary French lady, became in 1831 the wife of

Augustin Thierry the historian. She aided him in his

literary labours, and wrote two works, entitled “ Scenes
of Manners and Characters,” (1835,) and “Adelaide:
Memoirs of a Young Woman,” (1839.) Died in 1844.

Thierry (or Theodoric) of Niem, a native of West-
phalia, became papal secretary at Rome. He wrote

a “ History of the Schism,” (“ De Schismate.”) Died
in 1417.

Thiers, te'aia', (Jean Baptiste,) a French theo-

logian of great erudition, was born at Chartres in 1636.

He published numerous religious and controversial

works, which were highly esteemed. Among these is a

“Treatise on Superstitions according to Holy Scripture,”

(“Traite des Superstitions selon l’Ecriture Sainte,”

1679.) Died in 1703.

Thiers, (Louis Adolphe,) an eminent French his-

torian and minister of state, was born at Marseilles on
the 16th of April, 1797. He studied law at Aix, where
M. Mignet was his fellow-student and his friend. In

1818 he was received as advocate at the bar of Aix, from
which he removed to Paris in 1821 and became an assist-

ant editor of the “ Constitutionnel,” a liberal journal. He
distinguished himself by his finesse, by his political in-

sight, and by the vivacity of his style. In 1823 he pub-
lished the first volume of his “History of the French
Revolution,” (10 vols., 1823-27,) which enjoyed much
popularity, especially with the Liberal party. Thiers,

Mignet, and Armand Carrel founded in January, 1830, the

“National,” with an agreement that each should be alter-

nately editor-in-chief for one year. Thiers was the editor

for the first year, and contributed to the revolution of

July, 1830. He is said to be the author of the phrase,
“ The king reigns, and does not govern.” He employed
his influence to raise Louis Philippe to the throne, and
was rewarded by the office of councillor of state in 1830.

In the same year he was elected a member of the Chamber
of Deputies. He was under-secretary of state for the

finances during the short ministry of Lafitte, 1830-31,
and became minister of the interior in October, 1832.

He acquired eminence as a parliamentary debater. His
speeches are characterized as familiar, amusing, con-

versational, and incisive. He was admitted into the

French Academy in 1834. About this time Thiers and
Guizot became rivals and competitors for the place of

chief minister, the former being the leader of the centre

gauche
,
(“left centre.”) He was president of the council

and minister of foreign affairs from February to August,

1836, when he resigned, and was succeeded by Count
Mole. In March, 1840, he was again appointed chief

minister, with the portfolio of foreign affairs. His policy

on the Eastern question was counteracted by Palmerston,
who, by a concerted action with Russia and Austria,

isolated France. Thiers resolved to support Mehemet
Ali, at the risk of a war against England ;

but, as the king
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would not assent to this course, he resigned in October,

1840, and was succeeded by Guizot.

Among his chief works is a “ History of the Consulate
and the Empire,” (20 vols., 1845-63.) This, as well as his
“ History of the Revolution,” stands in the very highest

rank among historical works in the French language.

He was one of the orators of the opposition in the last

years of the reign of Louis Philippe, but did not give a

hearty support to the republic of 1848. In the Con-
stituent Assembly he acted with the droite. He voted
for Louis Napoleon as president in December, 1848, but
after that president became emperor he ceased to oe

his partisan. In 1863 Thiers was elected to the legis-

lative body, in which he acted with the opposition, and
to which he was re-elected in 1869. He made in April,

1867, a speech against Napoleon’s foreign policy, which
excited much sensation. He avowed his enmity to Ital-

ian nationality. “The whole drift of this speech,” says

the London “Spectator,” “is that selfishness is the first

of national duties.” In July, 1870, he boldly opposed
the war against Prussia, in a speech to the legislative

body, and declared that Napoleon had committed an-

other blunder. The republicans of Paris offered to

appoint him a member of the provisional government
formed in September, 1870, but he declined to serve in

that cap icity. His greatness was consummated by his

tenure of the office of President of the French Republ c

during the thiee years after the Prussians retired fiorn

Versailles. He paid Germany the first instalment of
the enormous war indemnity on the day it fell due,
and earned himself immortal fame for the wav in

which he soothed the sores of his war-smitten count, y.
He died rather suddenly at St. Germain in September,
1877.

Thiersch, teeRsh, (Bernard,) a German philologist,

became director of the College of Dortmund. He wrote,

besides several works on philology, “ The Epoch and
Native Land of Homer,” (“Das Zeitalter und Vaterland
des Homer.”) He was a brother of Friedrich Wilhelm,
noticed below. Died in 1855.

Thiersch, (Friedrich Wilhelm,) a German phi-

lologist, born near Freiburg in 1784. He studied at

Leipsic and Gottingen, and was appointed in 1809 pro-

fessor of ancient literature in the gymnasium at Munich.
He soon after founded a philological institute, which was
subsequently united to the university. He visited Greece
in 1831, and published, after his return, a treatise “On
the Actual Condition of Greece, and the Means of Ac-
complishing her Restoration,” (in French, 1833.) Among
his other works we may name his “ Greek Grammar,
especially for the Homeric Dialects,” (1826,) and a

treatise “ On the Epochs of the Plastic Art among the

Greeks,” (1829.) He also edited Pindar’s “Odes,” ac-

companied with notes and with a German translation

in verse, and published several treatises on the higher

schools of Bavaria, and in favour of classical studies.

Died in i860.

See Brockhaus, “ Conversations-Lexikon “Nouvelle Bio-

graphie Gendrale.”

Thiersch, (Heinrich Wilhelm Josias,) a nephew
or son of the preceding, has published, among other

works, a “ Grammatical Manual for the First Instruc-

tion in the Hebrew Language,” (1842.)

Thiesse, te'l'sl', (L6on,) a French writer, born at

Rouen in 1793. He wrote political pamphlets, several

poems, and “Manuel des Braves,” (7 vols., 1817 et seg.)

Thile, von, fon tee'leh, (Ludwig Gustav,) a Prussian

general and statesman, born in 1787, served against the

French in the campaigns of 1806, 1813, and 1815, and
was appointed minister of state under Frederick William
IV. in 1840. Died in 1852.

Thilo, tee'lo, (Johann Karl,) a German Protestant

theologian, born at Langensalza in 1794. He published

a “Codex Apocryphus Novi Testamenti,” and other

learned works. Died in 1853.

Thiollet, te'o'lV, (Francois,) a French architect,

born at Poitiers in 1782. He published several treatises

on Architecture.

Thion de la Chaume, te'oN' deh It shorn, (Claude
Esprit,) a French physician and surgeon, born in Paris

in 1750. He was appointed in 1778 physician to the
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military hospital at Ajaccio, in Corsica, and soon after

to the army destined to attack Gibraltar. While in this

post he was eminently successful in his treatment of an
epidemic fever which had made great ravages among
the troops. After his return to France he was appointed
one of the physicians of the Count d’ Artois, afterwards
Charles X. Died in 1786.

Thirion, te're'oN', (Didier,) a French Jacobin, be-

came a member of the Convention in 1792. He opposed
Robespierre on the 9th Thermidor. Died in 1814.

Thiriot, te're'o', a Frenchman, born about 1696, was
a friend of Voltaire, some of whose works he edited.

Died in 1772.

Tbirl'by, (Styan,) an English scholar and critic, born
at Leicester in 1692, published an edition of Justin
Martyr, with notes. Died in 1753.

Thirl'wall, (Connop,) an eminent English historian,

born in Middlesex in 1797. He studied at Trinity Col-
lege, Cambridge, where he took the degree of M.A. in

1821. He was made Bishop of Saint David’s in 1840.

He published, conjointly with Ju’ius Charles Hare, a
translation from the German of two volumes of Niebuhr’s
“ History of Rome.” He brought out in 1852 his
“ Hi-tory of Greece,” (8 vols. ilvo

)
which is esteemed

a s andard work. “ Having,” says Mr. Grote, “studied,
of course, the same evidence as Dr. Thirlwull, I am
better enabled than others to bear testimony to the

learning, the sagacity, and the candour which pervade
his excellent work.” (Preface to Grote's “History of
Greece.”) His speeches in the House of Lords were
frequently of much power. Died in 1875, aQd was buiied

in Westminster Abbey.
Thiroux de Crosne, te'roo' deh krdn, (Louis,) a

French magistrate, born in Paris in 1736, became lieu-

tenant-general of the police in 1785. He was guillotined

in 1794.
Thirty Tyrants, The, [commonly called in Greek

simply O i Tpicucovra, or “The Thirty,”] the name of a
tyrannical oligarchy which was established in Athens,
under the protectorate of Sparta, continuing about a year,

at the close of the Peloponnesian war. All the Athenian
citizens supposed to be favourable to liberty were espe-

cially obnoxious to the Thirty Tyrants, and many of them
were put to death without regard to justice or even the

forms of law ; and great wealth, particularly if it belonged

to those who were not citizens of Athens, was almost sure

to bring destruction upon its possessor. Among the

Thirty the most conspicuous were Critias, Theramenes,
and Eratosthenes. See Thrasybulus.

See Grote, “History of Greece;” Thirlwall, “History of

Greece;” Xenophon, “ Hellenics Lysias, “Oration against

Eratosthenes.”

The name of the Thirty Tyrants [in Latin,

Trigin'ta Tyran'ni] was also sometimes incorrectly

applied to a number of pretenders or usurpers who
arose in different parts of the Roman empire during the

reigns of Valerian and Gallienus. Among their number

were Odenathus and the famous Zenobia.

See Gibbon, “History of the Decline and Fall of the Roman
Empire;” Trebellius Pollio, “Triginta Tyranni.”

This'be, [Gr. OiaSr/

;

Fr. Thisb£, tis'bi',] a beautiful

maiden of Babylon, beloved by Pyramus. They lived

in adjoining houses, and conversed privately through a

chink of the wall. They agreed to meet at the tomb of

Ninus, under a mulberry-tree. Thisbe, who first came
to that place, was driven away by the sight of a lioness,

and dropped her veil, which the lioness stained with

blood. This veil was found by Pyramus, who, hastily

concluding that Thisbe had been killed, destroyed him-

self. She soon returned, saw the dead body of Pyramus,

and followed his example. The poets feigned that the

mulberries, in sympathy with their fate, changed colour

from white to red.

See Ovid, “Metamorphoses.”

Thisted, tis'ted, (Waldemar Adolf,) a Danish
poet and romance-writer, known under the pseudonym
of Saint Hermidad, born at Aarhuus in 1815, has

published, among other works, a poem entitled “ The
Heart of the Wilderness,” (1850.)

Thistlewood, this'sl-wood, (Arthur,) an English

adventurer, born near Lincoln in 1772, was the principal
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leader in the so-called Cato Street Conspiracy, designed

to excite an insurrection in London. Being arrested,

with several of his accomplices, he was condemned to

death, and executed in 1820.

See “The Closing Scene; or, Christianity and Infidelity Con-
trasted,” by the Rev. Erskine Neale.

Thjassi. See Thiassi.
Thoghrul Beg. See Togrul Beg.
Thograi. See Tograi.
Thoiras. See Rapin, de, (Paul.)
Tholuck, to'luk, [Ger. pron. to'look,] (Friedrich

August Gottreu,) an eminent German theologian and
pulpit orator, born at Breslau, March 30, 1799. He was
educated at the University of Berlin, where he acquired
much proficiency in the Oriental languages, and was
induced by Neander to devote himself to theology. I11

1823 he produced a popular work, called “Wahre Weihe
des Zweiflers,” which was reprinted under the title of
“ The Doctrine of the Sinner and of the Mediator,”

(1851.) He became extraordinary professor of theology

at Berlin in 1824, visited England and Holland in 1825,

and obtained in 1826 the chair of theology in the Uni-
versity of Halle. Having passed about two years as

chaplain to the Prussian embassy at Rome, where he

formed a friendship with Bunsen, he returned to Halle

in 1829, and resumed the duties of his professorship.

He opposed the rationalism which was prevalent among
his colleagues at Halle, and became one of the most
influential teachers of the evangelical doctrines. Among
his numerous works, which are highly esteemed, are a

“Commentary on the Epistle to the Romans,” (4th

edition, 1842,) “Commentary on the Gospel of John,”

(1826; 7th edition, 1857, of which an excellent English

translation has been made by Dr. Krauth, of Philadelphia,

1859,) “ Commentary on the Epistle to the Hebrews,”

(1836,) “The Authenticity of the Gospel History,”

(1837,) “ Hours of Devotion,” (“ Stunden der Andacht.”

1840,) and several volumes of sermons. He was for

several years, previous to his death in 1877, engaged on
a “ History of Rationalism.”
Thom, tom, (James,) a Scottisn sculptor, born in

Ayrshire in 1799, was a stone-mason in his youth.

Having taught himself sculpture, he produced sandstone
statues of “Tam O’Shanter” and “ Souter Johnnie,”
which obtained great popularity, and were reproduced
by several copies. Among his other works is a group
of “ Old Mortality,” in sandstone, which stands at the

entrance of Laurel Hill Cemetery, near Philadelphia.

He came to America in 1836. Died at New York in 1850.

SeeCHAMBERS, “ Biographical Dictionary of Eminent Scotsmen,”
(Supplement.)

Thom, (William,) a Scottish poet, born at Aber-
deen in 1799. His means of instruction were very
scanty, and at an early age he was apprenticed to a

weaver. He published in 1841 “ Rhymes and Recollec-

tions of a Hand-Loom Weaver.” He died, in great

destitution, in 1850.

See the “ Westminster Review” for December, 1S43.

Thomander, to-mfin'der, (Johan Henrik,) a Swed-
ish theologian and distinguished pulpit orator, born in

the province of Scania in 1798, was appointed in 1833
professor of pastoral theology in the Theological Semi-
nary at Lund. He has published sermons and other
religious works, and translated into Swedish several of
Shakspeare’s works, the “ Clouds” of Aristophanes,
and Byron’s “ Manfred.”
Thom'as, (tom'as,) [Fr. pron. to'mfi'; Gr. Bu/sas;

It. Tommaso, tom-mi'so
; Sp. Tomas, to-mfis',] or

Didymus, [Gr. AMu/io?,] one of the twelve apostles, is

supposed to have been born in Galilee. He is first

mentioned in John xi. 16. According to tradition, he
preached the gospel in India and suffered martyrdom
in that region.

See John xx. 24-29.

Thomas, to'mi', (Alexandre G£rard,) a French
litterateur, born in Paris in 1818. He contributed many
able articles to the “ Revue des Deux Mondes.” He
removed to England in 1852, and wrote for the “Edin-
burgh Review.” Died at Brussels in 1857.
Thomas, (Antoine Leonard,) a celebrated French

writer, born at Clermont-Ferrand in 1732. He studied
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in Paris, and about 1754 obtained a professorship in the
College of Beauvais. He published in 1756 “Philoso-
phical and Literary Reflections on the Poem of Natural
Religion.” His “ Eulogy on Marshal Saxe” obtained
the prize from the French Academy in 1759. It was
followed by eulogies on Chancellor d’Aguesseau and
Duguay-Trouin, which were also crowned by the Acad-
emy. Among his other works we may name his “Epis-
tle to the People,” a poem, eulogies on Sully, Descartes,

and Marcus Aurelius, “ Essay on the Character, Man-
ners, and Intellect of Women in all Ages,” (1772,) and
an “Essay on Eulogies, or the History of Literature

and Eloquence applied to this Kind of Writing,” (1773.)
In 1767 he succeeded Hardion as a member of the

French Academy. Died in 1785.

See A. Delevre, “ Essai sur la Vie de Thomas,” 1792.

Thomas, (Charles Louis Ambroise,) a French
musical composer, born at Metz in 1811. He gained the
grand prize for musical composition in 1832, produced
successful comic operas, etc., and was admitted into the
Ins'.itute in 1851. Among his works aie operas entitled

“Le Caid” and “Le Songe d’une Nuit d’E e,”(l8so,)
“ Mignon,” “ Le Carnival de Venise,” “ Hamlet,” and
“ Fran9oise de Rimini,” (1877.) In 1868 he was created
a commander of the Legion of Honour.

Thomas, (Clement,) a French officer, born at Li-

bourne in 1812. He was chosen general-in-chief of the
national guard of Paris in May, 1848, but was removed
in the next month. He commanded the national guards
during the siege of Paris in the autumn of 1870.

Thom'as, (tom'as,) (David,) an American pomologist,
florist, and writer on agriculture, was born in Montgomery
county, Pennsylvania, in 1776. He was educated by
his parents in the religious principles of the Society of
Friends. In 1805 he removed to near Aurora, in Cayuga
county, New York. In 1817 he published “Travels in

the West,” a work which attracted the notice of De Witt
Clinton and led to Mr. Thomas being appointed chief
engineer on the Erie Canal, west of Rochester, which
position he held until the canal was completed. Subse-
quently, on the recommendation of Governor Clinton,

he was employed as one of the principal engineers on
the Welland Canal in Canada. As a florist and pomolo-
gist Mr. Thomas had few, if any, superiors in the United
States. By his contributions to “The Genesee Farmer”
he rendered an important service to the cause of agri-

culture, particularly in refuting an error, once widely
prevalent, that wheat under certain circumstances was
liable to be changed into “chess,” (Bromus secalinus,)

a plant of quite a different genus. Mr. Thomas showed
that when the seed-wheat was perfectly clean, and
when the soil had been thoroughly burnt, so as to

destroy the seeds of different kinds of weeds, including
chess, the alleged transmutation never took place, even
under the circumstances supposed to be most favour-
able to such a change. His writings, supported as they
were by carefully-conducted experiments, led not merely
to the diffusion of more enlightened views, but to a great
practical improvement in this department of agriculture.

Died in 1859.
Thom'as, (tom'as,) (Elizabeth,) an English writer,

born in 1675, was the author of letters and poems which
were admired by Dryden, who gave her the name of
Corinna. Pope, however, has introduced her into his

“Dunciad.” Died in 1730.
Thomas, (F£lix,) a French architect, born at Nantes

in 1815. He gained the grand prize in 1845 for a design
for a cathedral. He performed an artistic mission to

Babylonia about 1851.
Thomas, (Fr£d£ric,) a French advocate and littera-

teur, born at Toulouse in 1814. He became a resident
of Paris in 1835, wrote for the “ Presse,” and published
several novels.

Thomas, (Frederick William,) an American novel-
ist and miscellaneous writer, born at Providence, Rhode
Island, in 1808. He published “Clinton Bradshaw,”
(1835,) “East and West,” (1836,) and “ Howard Pinck-
ney,” also “ The Beechen Tree, and other Poems,” (1844,)
“John Randolph of Roanoke, and other Sketches of
Character,” and “The Emigran',” a poem. Died 1866.
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Thomas, (Georoe H.,) a distinguished American
general, born in Southampton county, Virginia, on the
31st of July, 1816. He entered the Academy at West
Point in 1836, and graduated twelfth in a class of forty-
five, in 1840. Having become first lieutenant in 1843,
he served with distinction in the Mexican war at Mon-
terey and Buena Vista, (1847,) and gained the rank of
captain in 1853. He was employed in Texas from 1856
to November, i860, and maintained his loyalty to the
Union amidst the general defection of Southern-born
officers. In May, 1861, he was appointed colonel of the
fifth United States cavalry, and in August became a
brigadier-general of volunteers. He was ordered to
Kentucky in September, obtained command of a di-

vision of the army of Buell, and defeated General Zolli-

koffer near Mill Spring about the 18th of January, 1862.
In April of that year he was raised to the rank of major-
general, and in the next month he obtained command
of five divisions, forming the right wing of Halleck’s
army operating against Corinth. He became in Sep-
tember, 1862, second in command of the army of the
Ohio, which was opposed to General Bragg in Kentucky.
He rendered important services at the battle of Stone
River, December 31, 1862, to January 2, 1863, and took
part in the movements by which the Union army gained
possession of Chattanooga, September 9. His reputa-
tion was increased by his conduct at the battle of Chick-
amauga, September 19 and 20. There his corps stood
firm after the rest of the army had been routed, and
repulsed the attacks of the enemy until darkness put an
end to the battle. He succeeded Rosecrans as com-
mander-in-chief of the army of the Cumberland on the
19th of October, 1863, and was appointed a brigadier-

general of the regular army in the same month.
General Thomas contributed to the victory which

General Grant gained near Chattanooga, November 25,

1863. He served under Sherman in the campaign
against Atlanta, which began in May, 1864, and took
part in the battles at Dallas and Kenesaw Mountain, and
in several actions fought near Atlanta in July. When
Sherman was about to abandon Atlanta and march
through Georgia to the sea, he sent General Thomas
with an army to Middle Tennessee to operate against

Hood, who invaded Tennessee about the end of Octo-
ber. As Hood moved north, General Thomas fell back
slowly towards Nashville, and summoned reinforcements
to join him at that city. On the 30th of November the
Union army was attacked at Franklin by the army of
Hood, which was repulsed with severe loss, but after-

wards advanced to Nashville. General Thomas attacked
Hood in position at Nashville on the 15th of Decem-
ber, 1864, and, in a battle lasting two days, defeated and
drove him from the field in the utmost confusion. In
this battle Hood lost about 6000 prisoners and sixty

pieces of cannon. Soon after this victory General
Thomas was appointed a major-general in the regular
army. After the end of the war he commanded the
department of the Cumberland, comprising the States
of Tennessee and Kentucky. He was remarkable for his

modesty, simplicity of character, stability, discretion, and
other virtues. President Johnson having offered him the
brevet of lieutenant-general and of general in February,
1868, he declined the compliment, saying he had done
nothing since the war to merit such promotion. Died
in 1870.

Thomas, (Isaiah,) LL.D., a distinguished American
printer and journalist, born at Boston in 1749. In 1770
he published at Boston the “ Massachusetts Spy,” in

which he denounced the measures of the British gov-
ernment. He subsequently carried on an extensive
business as a bookseller in that city. He was the
author of a “History of Printing in America,” (1810.)
Died in 1831.
Thomas, to'mls, (Jakob Ernst,) a German land-

scape-painter, born at Hagelstein in 1588. He worked
in Rome and other cities of Italy. Died in 1653.
Thomas, (John,) an American general, born in Mas-

sachusetts. He served against the French and Indians
in 1756. He was appointed a major-general in March,
1776, and succeeded to the command of the army .n

Canada on the death of General Montgomery. He

raised the siege of Quebec, and began to retreat, but
died at Chambly in May, 1776.
Thomas, (John,) an able English sculptor, bom in

Gloucestershire in 1813. He executed or designed the
statues and carvings which adorn the new Houses of
Parliament. He was also an architect. Died in 1862.
Thomas, (John,) an English prelate, born at Carlisle

in 1712. He rose through several preferments to be
Bishop of Rochester in 1774. Died in 1793.
Thomas, (John J.,) an American pomologist and

writer on agriculture, a son of David Thomas, noticed
above, was born in Cayuga county, New York, in 1810.
Among his publications may be named the “ American
Fruit-Culturist,” (1st edition in 1846,) “ Farm Ma-
chinery,” and a serial entitled “Rural Affairs,” (6 vols.,
1858-70.) Mr. Thomas has been one of the editors of
“The Country Gentleman” (issued at Albany) from the
date of its first publication, in 1852.

Thomas, (Lorenzo,) an American general, bom in
Delaware about 1804, graduated at West Point in 1823.
He became adjutant-general in March, 1861, and ob-
tained the rank of brigadiet -general in August of that
year. He had a prominent part in President Johnson’s
coup d'etat of Febiuary 21, 1868, when he was appointed
secretary of war ad interim in place of E. M. Stanton,
who, however, re.used to give up the office. Died in
1875 -

Thomas, (Philip F.,) an American politician, born
in Talbot county, Maryland, in 1810. He was elected
Governor of Maryland in 1847, and appointed secretary
of the treasury about December 12, i860. He resigned
January 11, 1861. He was elected to Congiess in 1874.
Thomas, (Pierre Fmile,) a French publicist and

civil engineer, born in Paris in 1822. He published a
“ History of the National Workshops,” (Ateliers,){ 1848.)
Thomas, (Robert,) an able English physician, born

in 1743, published a popular work entitled “ The Modem
Practice of Physic,” and other medical treatises. Died
in 1835.
Thomas, (William,) a historical writer, bom in

Wales, was patronized by King Edward VI. Under
the reign of Mary he was executed on a charge of
treason, (1553.) He published a “History of Italy,”

and other works.
Thomas, (William,) born at Bristol, in England, in

1613, was chaplain to the Duke of York and preceptor
to the princess (afterwards queen) Anne. He was created
Bishop of Worcester. Died in 1689.

Thomas, (William,) a learned English divine, grand-
son of the preceding, was born in 1670. He became
rector of Saint Nicholas, in Worcester, in 1723. He
published a “Survey of Worcester Cathedral,” and
other antiquarian works. Died in 1738.
Thomas Aquinas. See Aquinas.
Thomas d’Aquin. See Aquinas.
Thom'as Can-ti-pra-ten'sis, [Fr. Thomas de Can-

timprIs, to'mfi' deh kdN't&N'pRi',] a Flemish monk and
biographer, born near Brussels in 1201 ; died in 1263.
Thomas Dufosse, (Pierre.) See Foss£, du.
Thomas a Kempis. See Kempis.
Thomas the Rhymer. See Rhymer.
Thomas de Villeneuve, Saint, or Thomas Gar-

cias, (gaR-i'/iee'Ss,) a Spanish prelate, born in Leon in

1488. He became Archbishop of Valencia in 1545.
Died in 1555.

See Dabert, “ Histoire de Saint Thomas de Villeneuve,” 1853.

Thomasen. See Thomasius.
Thomasin, tom'a-sin or to-ml-zeen', written also To-

masin, Zerkler, or Tirkelare, a poet of the thirteenth

century, born at Friuli, in Italy, was the author of a
didactic poem in German, entitled “ The Italian Guest,”
(“ Der Welsche Gast.”) Of this work, which is esteemed
one of the most remarkable productions of the age, only
small portions have been printed.

Thomasius, to-mi'ze-iis, or Thomasen, to'mi-zen,

(Christian,) an eminent German philosopher and re-

former, born at Leipsic in 1655. Having studied law
and graduated at Frankfort-on-the-Oder, he founded in

1688 a monthly review, which soon became noted for its

bold censures of prevailing abuses. In 1694 he was
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appointed professor of jurisprudence at the University
of Halle, where he became rector in 1710. He was the

first to introduce the practice of lecturing and writing in

German, and, by his denunciation of the superstitions of

the time, was chiefly instrumental in abolishing trials for

witchcraft. Among his principal works are an “ Intro-

duction to the Doctrine of Reason or Logic,” (1691,)
“Introduction to Moral Philosophy,” (1692,) and “His-
tory of Wisdom and Folly,” (1693.) Thomasius was
eulogized by Frederick the Great as one of the most
illustrious philosophers of Germany. Died in 1728.

See Luden, “ C. Thomasius nach seinen Schicksalen,” etc., 1805 ;

F. Hoffmann, “ Programma inObitum C. Thomasii,” 1729; Zed-
ler, “ Universal-Lexikon Saxe, “ Onomasticon ;** “ Nouvelle
Biographie G^n^rale.”

Thomasius or Thomasen, (Jakob,) a German phi-

lologist, born at Leipsic in 1622, was the father of the
preceding. He was professor of belles-lettres and phi-

losophy at Leipsic, and one of the teachers of Leibnitz.
He wrote, besides other works, “ Origins of History,
Philosophical and Ecclesiastical,” (“ Origines Historiae

Philosophicae et Ecclesiasticae,” 1665.) Died in 1684.

See Saxe, “Onomasticon;” Zedler, “ Universal-Lexikon.”

Thomassin, to'mi's&N', (Louis,) a French ecclesi-

astic, born at Aix in 1619, became professor of theology
in the seminary of Sainte-Magloire, at Paris. He was the
author of a treatise “ On Ancient and Modern Ecclesi-

astical Discipline,” “ Theological Dogmas,” and other
learned works. Died in 1695.
Thomassin, (Philippe,) an eminent French engraver,

born at Troyes about 1550. He worked mostly at Rome,
and engraved many antique statues, also numerous por-
traits of eminent men. He died at an advanced age.

Thomassin, (Simon,) a French engraver, born at

Troyes about 1652, is said to have been a nephew of the
preceding. Died in 1732.
His son Henri Simon, born in Paris in 1688, was an

able engraver. He engraved some works of Rubens
and Paul Veronese. Died in 1741.
Thomassy, to'mt'se', (Marie Joseph Raymond,) a

French litterateur, born at Montpellier in 1810. He
wrote, besides other works, “ Morocco and its Caravans,”
(1845.)
Thomines. See Bose, du, (Pierre.)
Thomond, to'm6N', (Thomas,) a French architect,

born at Nancy in 1759. Pie removed to Saint Peters-
burg, where he was employed by the Russian govern-
ment to remodel the Great Theatre and build several
splendid public edifices. The Imperial Exchange, com-
pleted in 1810, is esteemed one of his finest works. Died
in 1813.

Thompson, tom'son, (Augustus Charles,) D.D.,
an American Congregational divine, born at Goshen,
Connecticut, in 1812. He has published “ The Young
Martyrs,” “ Last Hours, or Words and Acts of the
Dying,” (1851,) and other religious works.
Thompson, (Benjamin.) See Rumford, Count.
Thompson, (Daniel Pierce,) an American lawyer

and popular novelist, born at Charlestown, Massa-
chusetts, in 1795. His principal works are entitled

“May Martin, or the Money-Diggers,” (1835,) “The
Green Mountain Boys,” (1840,) “ Locke Amsden,” (1847,)
an admirable tale, descriptive of the experience of a
New England school-master, “The Rangers, or the
Tory’s Daughter,” (1851,) and “Gant Gurley, or the
Trappers of Lake Umbagog,” (1857.) Died in May or
June, 1868.

Sse Duyckinck, “ Cyclopaedia of American Literature,” vol. ii.

Thompson, tom'son, (Edward,) an English poet,
born at Hull about 1737. He served in the royal navy
in his youth, and wrote several licentious poems, among
which is “ The Demirep,” (1766.) He also published a
“ Sailor’s Letters,” (autobiographic, 2 vols., 1767.) Died
in 1786.

Thompson, (Henry,) an English clergyman and
writer, born about 1797. He became vicar of Chard, in

Somersetshire. Among his works is a “ Life of Hannah
More.” He contributed to several periodicals.
Thompson, (Jacob,) an American politician, born

in Caswell county, North Carolina, in 1810. tie was
elected to Congress from Mississippi in 1839, and in 1857

was appointed secretary of the interior under President
Buchanan. He subsequently joined the secessionists,

and in 1861 was elected Governor of Mississippi.

Thompson, (John R.,) an American litterateur, born
at Richmond, Vjrgima, in 1823, was editor of the

“ Southern Literaiy Messenger.” Died in 1873.
Thompson, (Joseph Parrish,) D.D., an American

Congregational divine, born at Philadelphia in 1819.
He became pastor of the Broadway Tabernacle Church,
New York, in 1845. He was one of the founders of
the “ Independent” at Brooklyn, and also of the “ New
Englander,” to which he made many contributions. He
has published “ Lectures to Young Men,” “ Egypt, Past
and Present,” “ The Christian Graces,” and various
other works. He has also contributed many valuable
articles to the “ Bibliotheca Sacra,” Smith’s “ Dictionary
of Biblical Geography and Antiquities,” and the “ North
American Review.”
Thompson, (Robert Anchor,) an English divine,

born in Durham in 1821, has published, among othet

works, “Christian Theism,” (1855,) and “Principles of

Natural Theology,” (1857.)
Thompson, (Smith,) an American judge, born prob-

ably in New York State about 1767. He became chief

justice of New York in 1814, was secretary of the navy
from November, 1818, to December, 1823, and was then
appointed an associate justice of the supreme court of

the United States. Died at Poughkeepsie in 1843.
Thompson, (Thomas Perronet,) an English officer

and miscellaneous writer, born at Hull in 1783. He
studied at Queen’s College, Cambridge, and, having
entered the army, served with distinction in South
America, Spain, and India, and attained the rank of

major in 1825. About 1830 he became associate pro-

prietor of the “ Westminster Review,” in which he advo-
cated the abolition of slavery, free trade, and various

other reforms. He was elected to Parliament from Hull
in 1835, and twice re-elected for Bradford, in Yorkshire.

He was made a major-general in 1854. He published the
“ Corn-Law Catechism,” (1827,) “ True Theory of Rent,”
“ Enharmonic Theory of Music,” etc., (1829,) “Geometry
without Axioms,” and other works. Died in 1869.

Thompson, (Waddy,) an American lawyer and
politician, born at Pickensville, South Carolina, in 1798.

He was elected to Congress by the Whig party in 1835,
and distinguished himself by his opposition to Calhoun
and the State-Rights party. He was appointed in 1842
minister to Mexico, und published, after his return, “Re-
miniscences of Mexico.” Died in 1868.

Thompson, (William,) an eminent Irish naturalist,

born at Belfast in 1805. Having previously made him-
self acquainted with the natural history of Ireland, he
made a voyage in 1841 to the Grecian Archipelago.

Among his principal works are a “Catalogue of Birds

new to the Irish Fauna,” “ On some Vertebrata new to

the Irish Fauna,” and “On the Natural History of Ire-

land,” etc., (4 vols., 1856.) He also contributed to the

“Annals of Natural History.” He was a member of

the Royal Irish Academy and other learned societies.

Died in 1852.

Thompson, (William,) an English divine, born in

Westmoreland, became Dean of Raphoe, in Ireland.

He published a collection of poems. Died in 1766.

Thompson, (Zadoc,) an American naturalist, born
at Bridgewater, Vermont, in 1796. He became about

1842 professor of natural history and chemistry in the

University of Vermont, and in 1853 was appointed State

naturalist. He was the author of the “Natural, Civil,

and Political History of Vermont,” etc., a “ Gazetteer

of Vermont,” and other works. Died in 1856.

Thoms, tomz, (William John,) an English writer

and antiquary, born in Westminster in 1803. He pub-
lished a “Collection of Early Prose Romances,” (1828,)

“Lays and Legends of Various Nations,” (1834,) and
editions of Stow’s “Survey of London,” Caxton’s “Rey-
nard the Fox,” and “ Longevity < f Man,” (1873.) He
was the editor of “Notes and Queries,” a work first

published at his suggestion. He died in August, 1885.
Tnomsen, tom'sen, (Christian Jurgensen, ) a

Danish antiquary, born at Copenhagen in 1788. He
became director of the royal cabinet of medals in 1842.
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He wrote a “Treatise on Northern Antiquities,” (1831.)

Thomson, (Alexander,) a Scottish poet, author

of a poem entitled “ The British Parnassus at the Close
of the Eighteenth Century.” Died in 1803.

Thomson, (Allen,) a Scottish anatomist and phy-
sician, born at Edinburgh in 1809. Died in 1884.

Thomson, (Andrew,) a Scottish divine and pulpit

orator, born in Dumfriesshire in 1779. He became in

1814 pastor of Saint George’s Church, Edinburgh, where
he acquired a high reputation for his zeal and eloquence.
Died in 1831.

See Chambers, “ Biographical Dictionary of Eminent Scotsmen.”

Thomson, (Anthony Todd,) an eminent Scottish

physician, born at Edinburgh in 1778. He studied in

his native city, attending the lectures of Munro, Black,

and other distinguished men, and about 1800 began the

practice of medicine in London. He published the

“London Dispensatory,” (1811,) which met with great

success and was translated into several languages, a

“Conspectus of the Pharmacopoeias of London, Edin-
burgh, and Dublin,” etc., (1816,) “ Lectures on Botany,”
“Elements of Materia Medica,” (1832,) and other works
on various subjects. He was a member of the Royal
College of Physicians, and in 1828 became professor

of materia medica in the London University. He was
appointed to the chair of medical jurisprudence in

1832. Died in 1849.

Mrs. A. T. Thomson, wife of the preceding, pub-

lished “ Memoirs of Sarah, Duchess of Marlborough,”
etc., “ Memoirs of the Court of Henry VIII.,” “ Recol-

lections of Literary Characters and Celebrated Places,”

and other works. Died in 1862.

Thom'son, (tom'son,) (Charles,) a patriot, born in

Ireland in 1729 or 1730. He emigrated to America in

1741, and settled in Philadelphia. He was a friend of Dr.

Franklin, served as secretary of Congress from 1774
to 1789, and was highly respected for his virtues and
learning. He produced a translation of the Septuagint,

which was published in 4 vols., (1808.) Died in 1824.

Thomson, (Charles Wyville,) a Scotch naturalist

and professor of natural history in the University of

Edinburgh, born in 1831. He was director of the civilian

staff of the Challenger exhibition, and was knighted
on its return in 1876. Among his writings are “The
Voyage of the Challenger'" and “The Depths of the

Sea.” He died in 1882.
Thomson, (James,) a celebrated poet, born in Rox-

burghshire, Scotland, in 1700. He studied theology at

the University of Edinburgh
;
but he soon renounced

it for literary pursuits, and published in 1726 his poem
entitled “Winter.” Its success at first was moderate,

but it subsequently acquired great popularity, and was
followed in a few years by his “ Spring,” “ Summer,”
and “ Autumn,” all of which appeared in 1730, under the

title of “ The Seasons.” His tragedies of “ Sophonisba,”

“Agamemnon,” and “Edward and Eleonora,” as well

as his poem on “ Liberty,” were received with little fa-

vour. Through the influence of his friend Sir George

—

afterwards Lord—Lyttleton, he was appointed about 1745
Surveyor-general of the Leeward Islands. He published

in 1748 his “Castle of Indolence,” an allegorical poem
in the Spenserian measure, which is generally esteemed

his finest production. He died in 1748. Translations of

his “Seasons” have been made into German, and both a

prose and poetical version of it have appeared in French,

while among all classes in Great Britain it is still one

of the most popular poems in the language. Campbell
observes, “ The unvaried pomp of Thomson’s diction

suggests a most unfavourable comparison with the manly
and idiomatic simplicity of Cowper ;

at the same time,

the pervading spirit and feeling of his poetry is in gen-

eral more bland and delightful than that of his great

rival in rural description.”
See Johnson, “Lives of the Poets;” David, Earl of Buchan,

“ Essays on the Lives and Writings of Fletcher of Saltoun and the

Poet Thomson,” 1792; Chambers, “Biographical Dictionary of

Eminent Scotsmen.”

Thomson, (Rev. John,) a Scottish landscape-painter,

born in Ayrshire in 1778. He painted stormy seas with

success. Died in 1840.

Thomson, (Richard,) an English antiquary, born
in 1794, lived many years in London. He published,

besides other works, “Chronicles of London Bridge,”
(1827.) Died in 1865.
Thomson, (Robert Dundas,) F.R.S., a British phy-

sician and writer, born about 1805. He resided in

London, and published a “ Cyclopaedia of Chemistry,
Mineralogy, and Physiology.” Died in 1864.
Thomson, (Thomas,) an eminent Scottish chemist

and physician, born in Perthshire in 1773. He studied
at the University of Saint Andrew’s and at Edinburgh.
In 179b he be ame associate editor of the “Encyclopaedia
Britannica.” In 1813 he edited the “ Annals of Philo-
sophy ” in London, and in 1818 was appointed professor

of chemistry in the University of Glasgow. He published
a “ System of Chemistry,” “ Elements of Chemistry,”
and other works. Died in 1852.

Thomson, (William,) a Scottish writer, bom in

Perthshire in 1746, was editor of the “English Review,”
“Political Mag .zine,” and other journals, and published
“ Memoirs of the War in Asia.” Died in 1817.

Thomson, (William,) an English archb'shop, born
in Cumberland in 1819. He became preacher of Lin-
coln’s Inn in 1858, Bishop of Gloucester and Bristol in

1861, and Archbishop of York in 1862. He has written
“ An Outline of the Laws of Thought.”

Thomson, (Sir William,) a very distinguished

natural philo-opher and mathematician, was born at

Belfast in 1824. He was educated at the Glasgow
University and at Peterhouse, Cambridge. In 1846 he
became professor of natural philosophy at Glasgow. He
is a fellow of the Royal Society and of numerous other

societies; he was knighted in 1866 on the successful lay-

ing of the Atlantic cable. He is the joint author with

Piofessot Tait of the “Principles ofNatural Philosophy,”

and has written several important mathematical and
physical memoirs and papers. He is also the inventor

of a galvanometer and the siphon-recorder, and other

refined electrical instruments.

Thonissen, to'ne'sftN', (Georges Franqois,) a Bel-

gian economist, born at Hasselt in 1817. He wrote
several works on socialism and political economy.

Thor,thor, (or toR,) or Thonr, (i.e. “thunder,”) [Norse,

Thonar, of which Thor is, in all probability, a con-

traction ; in Anglo-Saxon he was variously called Thur,
Thor, Thunder, and Thuner,—both the last-named
terms signi fying “ thunder.” Some writers, with less prob-
ability, have supposed the name to be allied to the Greek
dovpoc, “ impetuous,” “ resistless,”] in the mythology of

the North, the god of thunder, and also the god of

strength, was the eldest son of Odin. His mother was
Fjorgyn, (or the Earth.) He is sometimes called Oeku-
Thor, (“car Thor,” or “driving Thor,”) and Hlorridi,

“fire rider,”) and sometimes Ving-Thor, (“winged
Thor.”) As the god of thunder, he is sometimes styled

the Northern Jupiter ;
and hence Thursday (Thor’s day*)

is called, in the Latin of the middle ages, Jovis dies,

(“Jupiter’s day,”) which the French have corrupted into

Jeudi. As the god of strength, and the great conqueror
of the giants, he resembles the Hercules of classic my-
thology. His only daughter was named Thrud, (i.e.

“strength,”) and his dwelling-place is Thrudheim, (or

Thrudheimr,) the “home or habitation of strength,” or

Thrudvangr, the “field” or “realm” of strength. His
vast hall, called Bilskirnir, has five hundred and forty

floors.

Thor appears to have been regarded in Iceland and
in some portions of Norway as the greatest of all the

gods, Odin not excepted. He had three possessions of

inestimable value,—the hammer Mjolnir, (myol'nir,) the

terror of the giants and of all powers hostile to the

zEsir, his Megin-gjoriS, (mlg'in-gyorth.t) or “strength-

girdle,” and his gloves of iron, with which he grasped
the handle of Mjolnir. In the legends of the North,

Thor is represented as hot-tempered, but at the same
time very frank and good-natured. He is said to be ac-

companied by the light-footed boy Thialfi (te-ll'fe, i.e.

“diligent”) and the girl Roskva, (“quick,”) expressive

of the rapidity with which a thunder-storm flies over the

* In Anglo-Saxon, Thunres daeg or Thutidres daeg
,
i.e. “ Thun-

der’s day.”

t Also written Megingjardar.
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earth. His chariot is said to be drawn by goats,—proba-

bly because these animals inhabit the highest mountain-
tops. Thor’s wife, Sif, (seef,) with golden hair, is said

to denote the autumnal earth, with its fields of ripening

corn. The ripening of the grain was supposed to be
promoted by the lightning. Thor is called in the Edda
“ Midgard’s defender,” or the defender of the habitation

of men. Although the most valiant of the gods, he is,

in fact, the personification of defensive war,* whose office

it is to protect the works of industry and the arts of

peace. Hence he is, with great propriety, represented
as the husband and protector of Sif or Siva, (the “in-

violate,”) the goddess of harvests. (See Sif.) For
some curious and interesting legends respecting Thor,
the reader is referred to Mallet’s “Northern Antiquities,”

vol. ii. Fable XI., also Fables XXIII.-XXVII. At
Ragnarock (the “ twilight or evening of the gods”) Thor
will slay the World-Serpent, (see Midgard’s Serpent,)
but will himself perish from the effects of its venom.

See Thorpe, “ Northern Mythology,” vol. i. ; Petersen, “ Nor-
disk Mythologi;” “Religion of the Northmen,” by Rudolph
Keyser, translated by Barclay Pennock, New York, 1854 ; also,

Longfellow, “ Poets and Poetry of Europe,” p. 31 et seg.

Thorbecke, toR'bSk'keh, (Jan Rudolph,) a Dutch
statesman, born at Zwolle in 1796. He became professor

of law at the University of Leyden about 1830. He was
one of seven persons charged in 1844 to propose a new
constitution, which the king rejected as too liberal. In
1848 he was placed at the head of a commission to revise

the constitution, and procured the adoption of reforms
similar to those which were rejected in 1844. He was
prime minister from October, 1849, to April, 1853, and
was restored to that position in February, 1862. He
resigned in 1866.

Thor'burn, (Grant,) a Scottish writer, born near
Dalkeith in 1773. He emigrated to New York in 1794,
and became a dealer in garden-seeds. He wrote for the
newspapers under the signature of Laurie Todd. Died
at New Haven, Connecticut, in 1863.

See his Autobiography, 1834; “ Fraser’s Magazine” for June, 1S33.

Thorburn, (Robert,) a Scottish portrait-painter,

born at Dumfries in 1818. He settled about 1836 in

London, where he has obtained extensive patronage
and produced numerous miniatures of great merit.
Among his master-pieces are miniature portraits of the
queen and several members of the royal family. In
1848 he was elected an A.R.A. Died in 1885.
Thordo, toR'do, or Tkord Degen, toR da/gen, a

Danish lawyer of the fourteenth century, was chief judge
of the province of Jutland. He made a collection of
Danish laws, including the earliest. They have been
translated into Latin by Ludewig.
Thordson, toRd'son, (Sturla,) a Danish historian,

born about 1218, was a nephew of Snorri Sturluson.
He filled several high offices under the government, and
was the author of a continuation of the history of Snorri
Sturluson. Died in 1288.

Thore, to'ri', (Th£ophile,) a French republican,
journalist, and critic, born about 1810. He founded in

Paris, in 1848, a journal called “ The True Republic,”
and became an exile in 1851. He wrote critiques on art,

inserted in the “ Artiste” and the “ Siecle,” and edited
“ L’Art moderne.”
Thoreau, tho-ro' or tho'ro, (Henry David,) an

American author and naturalist, born in Concord, Mas-
sachusetts, in 1817, was descended from an ancestor
who came from the island of Guernsey. His father was a
manufacturer of lead-pencils. The son was educated at
Harvard College, where he graduated in 1837. Besides
being a classical scholar, he was well versed in Oriental
literature. It is asserted that he had the best Oriental
library to be found in the United States. In his man-
ners, dress, and way of life he was eccentric. He was
bred to no profession

; and it is said that he never went
to church, never voted, and never paid a tax to the
State. He lived in the simplest manner ; he sometimes
practised the business of land-surveyor. In 1845 he

* He is nowhere represented as stirring up strife among men ;

on the contrary, all his hostility and all his prowess are exerted
against the Jotuns, who are the aggressive, irreconcilable enemies of
mankind and of all thrift and improvement.

built a small frame house on the shore of Walden Pond,
near Concord, where he lived two years as a hermit, in

studious retirement. He published an account of this

portion of his life, in a small book entitled “ Walden.”
He was intimate with Ralph Waldo Emerson and Na-
thaniel Hawthorne. The former has written a brief

memoir of Thoreau, from which we extract the follow-

ing :
“ Mr. Thoreau dedicated his genius with such entire

love to the fields, hills, and waters of his native town,
that he made them known and interesting to all reading
Americans and to people over the sea. . . . Pie grew to

be revered and admired by his townsmen, who had at

first known him only as an oddity. ... I have repeat-

edly known young men of sensibility converted in a
moment to the belief that this was the man they were
in search of,—the man of men, who could tell them all

they should do. . . . Whilst he used in his writings a

certain petulance of remark in reference to churches
and churchmen, he was a person of rare, tender, and
absolute religion,—a person incapable of any profana-
tion.” Thoreau was never married. He died in 1862.

He was the author of a work on “ The Concord and
Merrimac Rivers,” and “The Excursions,” (1863.) A
volume of his letters was published in 1865.

See Duyckinck, “Cyclopaedia of American Literature,” vol. ii. ;

“North American Review” for October, 1S65 ;
“ Fraser’s Magazine”

for April, 1S66.

Thorer, (Albin.) See Torinus.
Thoresby, thorz'be, ? (Ralph,) an English antiquary

and Fellow of the Royal Society, born at Leeds in 1658.

His principal works are “ The Topography of the Town
and Parish of Leeds,” (“ Ducatus Leodiensis,”) and a
“ History of the Church of Leeds,” (“ Vicaria Leodien-
sis.”) He possessed a very valuable collection of coins,

manuscripts, etc. Died in 1725.
Thorigny. See Beaufort de Thorigny.
Thorild, to'rild, (Thomas,) a Swedish scholar and

miscellaneous writer, born in Bohuslan in 1759. He
published, besides poems and prose essays in Swedish,
“ Cromwell,” an epic poem, and other works, in English.
Died in 1819.

Thorinus. See Torinus.
Thor'is-mond, King of the Visigoths, was the eldest

son of Theodoric I. He fought bravely against Attila

at Chalons in 451 A.D., and succeeded his father in

that year. He was killed by his brother Theodoric in

452 A.D.

Tho'rl-us [Fr. pron. to're'us'] orTho'ris, (Raphael,)
a French physician, who practised in England. Died
in 1625.

Thorkelin, toR'keh-lin, (Grim Johnsen,) a distin-

guished scholar and antiquary, born in Iceland in 1752.
In 1786 he visited Great Britain and Ireland, and pub-
lished in 1788 “ Fragments of English and Irish History
in the Ninth and Tenth Century.” He also wrote
several works in illustration of Danish and Norwegian
history. Died in 1829.

See Erslew, “ Forfatter-Lexicon.”

Thorlacius, tor-H'se-ils, (SkuleThordsen,) born in

Iceland in 1741, was the author of a number of treatises

on Northern antiquities. Died in 1815.
His son Borge, born in 1775, became professor of

eloquence at Copenhagen, and published several classical

and antiquarian works. Died in 1829.

Thorlaksen, toR'lak'sen, or Thorlakson, (Gud-
brand,) an Icelandic writer, born in 1542, became a
bishop. Died in 1629. According to one authority, he
was born in 1642, and died in 1729.
Thorlaksson, toR'liks-son', (John,) an Icelandic

poet, born in 1744, was a clergyman. He made a
translation of “ Paradise Lost” into Icelandic, which is

highly commended. Died in 1819.

Thorn'bur-y, (George Walter,) an English writer,

born about 1828. He published a “ History of the

Buccaneers,” (1855,) “British Artists from Hogarth to

Turner,” (2 vols., 1861,) a “Life of Joseph M. W.
Turner,” (1862,) a novel called “True as Steel,” and
other works. Died in 1876.
Thorn'dike, (Herbert,) an English divine and able

controversial writer. He became rector of Barley, in

Hertfordshire, in 1642, and obtained a prebend at West-
minster after the restoration. He was a learned Orien-
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talist, and a zealous advocate of the Anglican Church.
Among his works are a “ Discourse of Religious Assem-
blies and the Public Service of God,” a “ Discourse of
the Rights of the Church in a Christian State,” and an
“Epilogue to the Tragedy of the Church of England.”
Died in 1672.

Thorn'hill, (Sir James,) a distinguished English
painter, born at Weymouth in 1676, was a nephew of

the celebrated physician Sydenham. Having travelled

in France, Holland, and other parts of the continent, he
was employed, after his return, in the decoration of the

cupola of Saint Paul’s, London, the ceiling of the hall at

Greenwich Hospital, the palace at Kensington, and other

edifices. He was appointed historical painter to Queen
Anne, and was made a knight by George I. He opened
an academy for drawing in his house, where he num-
bered among his pupils the celebrated Hogarth, who
subsequently married his daughter. Died in 1734.
Thorn'ton, (Bonnell,) an English litterateur and

humorous writer, born in London in 1724. He was
associated with George Colman in the proprietorship

of the “ Saint James Chronicle,” and wrote, conjointly

with Colman, the periodical essays entitled “The Con-
noisseur.” He also translated the comedies of Plautus
into English blank verse, in conjunction with Colman
and Warner, and was the author of burlesque poems,
entitled “ An Ode on Saint Cecilia’s Day, adapted to

the Antient British Music,” etc., and “ The Battle of
the Wigs.” Died in 1768.

Thornton, (John Robert,) an English physician

and botanist, born about 1758, was a son of Thomas
Thornton, noticed below. He was the author of “ The
Philosophy of Medicine,” and other works. Died in 1837.
Thornton, (Samuel,) ofClapham Park, Surrey, born

in 1775, was a director of the B .nk of England for fifty

years. He was a member of Parliament for nearly forty

years. Died in 1838.

Thornton, (Thomas,) an English writer on field-

sports, published “A Sporting Tour through France,”
and “ A Sporting Tour through the North of England
and the Highlands of Scotland.” Died in 1823.

Thornton, (Sir William,) a British general, served

in the United States in 1814-15. Died in 1840.

Thornton, (William Thomas,) an English political

economist, born at Burnham, Bucks, in 1813. He pub-
lished “Over-Population and its Remedy,” (1846,) “On
Labour, its Rightful Dues and Wrongful Claims,” and
other works. In 1858 he became secretary for public

works in the India office.

Thorn'well, (James Henley,) D.D., an American
Presbyterian divine, born in Marlborough district, South
Carolina, in 1811. He has published seveial theological

works, and written in defence of the secession movement
of i860. Died in 1862.

Thorn'y-croft or Thorn'ey croft, (Mary Fran-
ces,) an English sculptor, born at Thornham, Norfolk,

in 1814. She was martied in 1840 to Mr. Thornycroft, a

sculptor. She was patronized by Queen Victoria, for

whom she executed statues of the Prince of Wales,
Prince Alfred, and Princess Alice.

Thorold, (Anthony Wilson,) bishop of Rochester,
was born at Hougham in 1825, and consecrated bishop

in 1877. He is the author of “ The Presence of Christ.”

Thorpe, thorp, (Benjamin,) an English philologist,

distinguished for his attainments in the Anglo-Saxon
tongue, was born about 1808. Among his publications

may be named “The Anglo-Saxon Version of the Story

of Apollonius,” (1834,) the collection entitled “Ancient
Laws and Institutes of England,” etc., “ Codex Exoni-

ensis,” (1842,) and “Northern Mythology,” or legends

of Scandinavia, Northern Germany, and Holland, (3

vols., 1852.) Died in July, 1870.

Thorpe, (John,) M.D., an English antiquary, born in

Kent in 1682, practised at Rochester. Died in 1750.

Thorpe, (John,) an English antiquary, a son of the

preceding, born in 1713, wrote an account of the city of

Rochester, entitled “ Registrum Roffense.” Died in 1792.

Thorpe, thorp, (Thomas Bangs,) an American artist

and litterateur, born at Westfield, Massachusetts, in 1815.

Among his paintings are a full-length portrait of General

Zachary Taylor, and the “ Bold Dragoon,” an illustratiou

of Irving’s story of that name. He has published “ Tom
Owen the Bee-Hunter,” being sketches of Western and
Southern life, and contributed numerous articles to
“ Harper’s New Monthly Magazine.”
Thortsen, toRt'sen, (Carl Adolph,) a Danish critic

and poet, born in Copenhagen in 1798. He wrote a
“ Historical Notice of Danish Literature,” (3d edition,

1851,) and other works.
Thorwaldsen, tor'wald-sen or toRr<vil-sen, (Albert

Bertel,) one of the most eminent of modern sculptors,
was born in November, 1770, on the sea between Ice-

land and Copenhagen, and was the son of a Danish
carver in wood. He studied in the Academy of Arts
at Copenhagen, where he obtained two gold medals,
and soon after set out for Rome. He there employed
himself on a statue of Jason of natural size; but, as
it attracted no particular regard, he, in a fit of despond-
ency, destroyed it. He next attempted a colossal statue

of the same subject, which obtained the admiration of
Canova, and being seen by Mr. Thomas Hope, a wealthy
English amateur, he ordered a copy of it in marble for

eight hundred zechins. From this time Thorwaldsen
produced rapidly works which raised his reputation to

the highest point. Among these may be named his

“Triumphal March of Alexander,” executed for the
emperor Napoleon, and the bas-reliefs of “ Night” and
“ Day” and of “ Priam and Achilles.” In 1819 he visited

Denmark, where he was received with enthusiasm, and
subsequently made a tour through Germany, and while
at Warsaw executed a portrait-bust of Alexander of
Russia, also the monuments of Copernicus and Prince

Poniatowski. One of his most remarkable productions
is the image of a wounded and dying lion, of colossal

size, near Lucerne, in Switzerland, designed to com-
memorate the heroic fidelity of the Swiss guards who
fell August 10, 1792. About 1838 he returned, after

many years’ residence at Rome, to Denmark, where he
continued to reside till his death, in March, 1844. He
was never married. Among his other works are “ Christ

and the Twelve Apostles,” a statue of Schiller, and a

colossal statue of Hercules.

See Hans Christian Andersen, “B. Thorwaldsen,” 1844; J.
M. Thiele, “Den Danske Billedhugger B. Thorwaldsen,” etc.,

2 vols., 1831-32 ; L. de Lom^nie, “ M. Thorwaldsen, par un Homme
de Rien,” 1841; Alfred Reumont, “Thorwaldsen: Gedachtniss-
rede,” 1844 : Hillerop, “ Thorwaldsen og hans Vaerker,” 2 vols.,

1841-42; J. M. Thiele, “ Thorvaldsen’s Arbeiten und Lebensver-
haltnisse im Zeitraume 1828-1844,” etc., 2 vols., 1854: “Nouvelle
Biographie Gdndrale “Foreign Quarterly Review” for August, 1832.

Thoth or Toth, an Egyptian divinity, supposed to cor-

respond to the Greek Hermes and the Roman Mercury.
Thott, von, fon tot, (Otto,) Count, a Danish finan-

cier, born in 1703, became minister of state in 1772. He
owned a library of 121,945 volumes, of which a cata-

logue was published, in 12 vols., (1789-95.) Died in 1785.
Thou, de, deh too, (Christophe,) an eminent French

judge, born in Paris in 1508. He became first president

of the Parliament of Paris about 1562. He pursued a

neutral or moderate course in relation to the civil wars
and the League. Died in 1582.

See Moreri, “ Dictionnaire Historique;” DeThou, “ Mdmoires.”

Thou, de, (Franqois Auguste,) eldest son of the

celebrated historian, noticed below, was born in Paris

about 1607. He succeeded his father as master of the

Royal Library, and was afterwards appointed master of

requests and councillor of state. Having been accused
of being privy to the conspiracy of Cinq-Mars, he was
executed in 1642. (See Cinq-Mars.)
Thou, de, [Lat. Thua'nus,] (Jacques Auguste,) an

eminent French historian and statesman, born in Paris

in October, 1553, was a son of Christophe de Thou, first

president of the Parliament. He studied in Paris, and
subsequently under Cujas (Cujacius) at Valence, in Dau-
phine, where he formed a lasting friendship with Joseph
Scaliger. Returning to Paris in 1572, he was present

at the Massacre of Saint Bartholomew, and entered the

church as canon of Notre-Dame. The following year

he accompanied Paul de Foix on an important mission

to Italy, and after the accession of Henry III. he was
appointed master of requests, (1584,) and councillor of

state, (1588.) He was chiefly instrumental in promoting
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an alliance between Henry III. and Henry of Navarre,

and, on the latter being crowned, under the title of Henry
IV., became one of his most faithful adherents. In 1593
he was appointed by Henry grand master of the Royal
Library, and soon after president d. mortier in the Parlia-

ment of Paris. He had a prominent part in framing the

edict of Nantes, (1598,) assisted at the Conference of Fon-
tainebleau, in 1600, and was employed in other important
transactions. He published in 1604 the first eighteen

books of his “ History of his Own Time,” (“ Historia sui

Temporis,”) of which a complete edition first appeared
in 1620, in one hundred and thirty-eight books. This
work, which was received with great favour by the public,

gave offence to the zealots of the Catholic Church, and
was formally condemned by being placed in the “ Index
Expurgatorius.” It is distinguished for the purity of its

style, as well as its accuracy and impartiality, and has
obtained the commendations of the most eminent critics.

De Thou also wrote an account of his life, entitled
“ Thuani Commentarius de Vita sua,” and several Latin

poems. The edition of his “ History” published in Lon-
don in 1733 (7 vols. fob) is esteemed the best, and a

French translation of it, by Le Mascrier, Desfontaines,

and others, appeared in 1734, (16 vols. 4to.) He died

in May, 1617. “ De Thou,” says Duplessis, “showed
himself a great statesman, with a profound knowledge
of men and things, equally removed from the fanaticism

of the different factions which divided France. A faithful

subject of the prince, but devoted also to the interests

of his country, he defended at the same time the rights

of the crown and the liberties of the kingdom, alternately

menaced by enemies from within and without.”

See De Thou, “ Memoires,” (autobiographic,) 1711
;
John Col-

mnson, “Life of Thuanus,” 1807; P. Chasles, “Discours sur la

Vie et les Ouvrages de J. A. de Thou,” 1824; Henri Patin, “Dis-
cours sur la Vie de J. A. de Thou,” 1824 ; Guerard, “ Discours sur

la Vie, etc. de J. A. de Thou,” 1824; Duntzer, “ J. A. de Thou’s
Leben,” etc., 1837; Bayle, “Historical and Critical Dictionary;”
Niceron, “Memoires;” “ Nouvelle Biographie Gcuerale.”

Thouars. See Dupetit-Thouars.
Thouin. See Leclerc, (Oscar.)
Thouin, too'&N', (Andr£,) a French botanist, born in

Paris in 1747. He was appointed chief gardener of the

Tardin des Plantes about 1765. He wrote, besides other
works, “Lectures on the Culture and Naturalization

of Plants,” (3 vols., 1827.) “ Few men,” says Cuvier,
“ exercised a more useful influence.” Died in 1824.

See De Silvestre, “Notice sur A. Thouin,” 1825; Cuvier,
“ Lloge de M. A. Thouin,” 1825; “ Nouvelle Biographie Gdncrale.”

Thouret, too'rV, (Antoine,) a French republican
writer, born at Tarragona (Spain) in 1807. He was
imprisoned nearly five years for his political writings,

(1831-35,) wrote, while in prison, several political novels,

and was elected to the Constituent Assembly of 1848.

Having opposed the policy of Napoleon, he was banished
in January, 1852. Died in 1857.
Thouret, (Jacques Guillaume,) an able French

legislator and political writer, born at Pont-l’Eveque in

1746. He was an active member of the States-General
in 1789, and was a member of the committee which
formed the new constitution in 1790. In his principles

he was moderate and liberal. He was guillotined in 1794.

See Desseaux, “Notice sur Thouret,” 1845; “Nouvelle Biogra-
phie Generale.”

Thouret, (Michel Augustin,) a French physician, a
brother of the preceding, was born at Pont-l’Eveque in

1748. He studied medicine at Caen and in Paris, and
in 1776 became one of the first members of the Royal
Society of Medicine. He published several valuable
medical treatises, among which we may name his “ Re-
port on the Exhumations of the Cemetery of the Inno-
cents.” Died in 1810.

Thouvenel, toov'niK, (Edouard Antoine,) a French
diplomatist, born at Verdun in November, 1818. He
was minister at Athens in 1849 and 1850, and was
charged with the political direction of the ministry of
foreign affairs from December, 1851, to 1855. He was
sent as ambassador to Constantinople in 1855, and ap-
pointed minister of foreign affairs in January, i860. He
resigned office in October, 1862. He published in 1840
“Hungary and Wallachia : Souvenirs of Travel,” etc.

Died about November, 1866.

Thouvenel, (Pierre,) a French physician, born in

Lorraine in 1745, practised in Paris, and wrote several

professional works. Died in 1815.
Thoynard. See Toinard.
Thoyras. See Rapin, de, (Paul.)
Thrale, Mrs. See Piozzi.

Thra'se-a, (P/etus,) a Roman senator and Stoic

philosopher, eminent for his virtue and integrity, was a

native of Padua. Having incurred the enmity of Nero
by his condemnation of that emperor’s crimes, he was
sentenced to death, together with several of his friends,

in 66 a.d.

Thrasybule. See Thrasybulus.
Thras'y-bu'lus ,* [Gr. OpacvSovAog; Fr. Thrasybule,

tRi'ze'biiF,] an eminent Grecian patriot and military

commander, was a native of Attica, and flourished about
400 B.c. Being appointed general by the democratic
party at Athens, conjointly with his friend Thrasyllus,
he procured, by a decree, the recall of Alcibiades from
exile. He rendered an important service at the battle

of Cyzicus, (410,) and was a subordinate officer at the
naval victory of Arginusae, (406.) Soon after the Thirty
Tyrants obtained power (404 B.C.) he was banished, and
retired to Thebes. Having raised a small band of sol-

diers and exiles, he seized Phyle, which he used as a
base of operations against the Thirty Tyrants. He
gained some advantages, and occupied the Piraeus. Here
he was besieged by the Spartan Lysander, but was re-

lieved from his perilous position by the intrigues of
Pausanias. The Thirty having been deposed by their

own subjects, a treaty of peace was concluded, and the

exiles were restored to citizenship. He commanded a
fleet sent to aid the democrats of Rhodes in 390. He
was killed near Aspendus in 389 B.c.

See Grote, “History of Greece;” Cornelius Nepos, “Thra-
sybulus;” Thirlwall, “History of Greece;” Xenophon, “ Hel-
lenics Hinrichs, “ Commentatio de Theramenis, Critioe et

Thrasybuli Rebus,” etc., 1820; “Nouvelle Biographie Gdndrale.”

Thrasybulus, sometimes called the Collytian,
from his birthplace, Collytus, in Attica, was contempo-
rary with the preceding, whom he accompanied in his

exile to Phyle.

Thras'y-bu'lus, [Gr. QpaavGovXor,] Tyrant ofSyracuse,

succeeded his brother, Hiero I., in 466 B.c. Having ex-

asperated his subjects by his cruelty and oppression, he
collected a great number of mercenaries, at the head of

whom he attacked the Syracusans, who had solicited aid

from the Greeks in Sicily. Unable to maintain himself

against these forces, he was compelled to go into exile,

having reigned less than a year.

Thrasylle. See Thrasyllus.
Thra-syl'lus, [Gr. Qpaov'k'ko;

;

Fr. Thrasylle, tRl'-

zkY,] an Athenian general and democrat, co-operated
with Thrasybulus against the oligarchy in 41 1 B.C. He
commanded a fleet which, in 409, was defeated at Ephe-
sus, and gained a victory over a Syracusan squadron.
He was one of the six generals who commanded at

Arginusae in 406 b.c. and was unjustly put to death.

(See Theramenes.)
Threl'keld, (Caleb,) a British botanist, born in

Cumberland in 1676. He practised medicine in Dublin,

and published “ Synopsis of Irish Plants,” (“ Synopsis
Stirpium Hibernicarum.”) Died in 1728.

Thriverus, the Latin of Drivere, which see.

Throc'mor-ton or Throg'mor-tc>n, (Sir Nicho-
las,) an English diplomatist, born about 1513. He
accompanied Henry VIII. to France in 1544, was present

at the siege of Boulogne, and subsequently served in the

Scottish campaign of 1547. Having been charged in

1554 with being implicated in Wyatt’s rebellion, he
defended himself on his trial with so much eloquence
and ability that he was acquitted. Under Queen Eliza-

beth he became chamberlain of the exchequer, and
ambassador to France, where he resided four years.

He was afterwards sent on important missions to Scot

* This name is not unfrequently mispronounced with the accent
on the antepenultima. The following couplet from Byron exhibits

the true accentuation

:

“ Spirit of Freedom I when on Phyle’s brow
Thou sat’st with Thrasybulus and his train.”

Childe Harold
, canto ii. stanza lxxiv.

€ as k; 9 as s; g hard; g asj; G, H, Yi
,
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land. He was father-in-law of the celebrated Sir Walter
Raleigh. Died in 1571.
Thros'by, (John,) an English writer, born in 1746,

published “The History and Topography of Leicester,”
and other similar works. Died in 1803.
Thrud, a daughter of Thor, which see.
Thrudheim and Tlirudvangr. See Thor.
Thrymheim. See Skadi.
Thuanus. See Thou, de.
Thucydide. See Thucydides.
Tllu-qydT-des, [Gr. QovKv6i6rig ; Fr. Thucydide,

tii'se'dfed',] an Athenian politician and general, who
became the leader of the aristocratic party in 449 B.c.
“ He was a man of great prudence,” says Plutarch, “ and
brother-in-law to Cimon. He had not, indeed, Cimon’s
talents for war, but was superior to him in forensic and
political abilities.” (Plutarch, “Pericles.”) He was
the chief adversary of Pericles, and maintained a con-
test against him until 444 B.C., when Thucydides was
ostracized.

Thucydides, [Gr. 0ovkvSlStis; Fr. Thucydide,] an
illustrious Greek historian and general, born of a noble
family in the demus Halimus, in Attica, in 471 B.C., was
a son of Olorus. He was related to Miltiades and to

Cimon, and inherited an ample fortune. He informs his

readers that he owned gold-mines in Thrace, near the
island of Thasos. According to a current tradition, he
heard Herodotus read his history at Olympia, when he
was a boy, and was so deeply affected that he shed tears.

He is said to have been a pupil of Antiphon in oratory,

and of Anaxagoras in philosophy. He was one of the

sufferers attacked by the plague at Athens in 430 B.C.,

(of which he afterwards wrote a masterly description,)

which was the second year of the Peloponnesian war.
In 424 he commanded a squadron of seven ships near
Thasos, when the Spartan general Brasidas attacked
Amphipolis. He hastened to the defence of that town,
but he arrived too late, and found that it had just

surrendered to the Spartans. For this failure he was
banished, or, as some suppose, went into exile to avoid
the penalty of death to which unfortunate generals were
liable. He informs us that he passed twenty years in

exile after this event. He availed himself of the leisure

and opportunities which he enjoyed in consequence of
his exile, to collect materials for a history of the Pelopon-
nesian war, which lasted about twenty-seven years, (431
-404.) He used the greatest diligence and care in ascer-

taining the facts by visits to the localities of the war
and by interviews with the prominent actors of that

period. It is supposed that he returned to Athens in

403, when a general amnesty was granted to exiles. He
was a contemporary of Socrates and Euripides.

His celebrity is founded on his “ History of the

Peloponnesian War,” in eight books, which, however, he
did not live to finish. It ends in 41 1 B.C., seven years

before the termination of the war. The first book of
this work consists of introductory observations on the

early history of Greece. Ancient and modern critics are

unanimous in commending the accuracy, veracity, and
impartiality of Thucydides. His history combines the

merits of the orator, historian, philosopher, and states-

man, and is one of the most admirable monuments of

political wisdom.
His style is concise, noble, and intensely energetic.

It is stated that Demosthenes transcribed the history

of Thucydides eight times, in order to improve his own
style. Cicero described Thucydides as “ a faithful and
dignified narrator of facts,” (“ rerum gestarum pro-

nunciator sincerus et grandis.”) (“ Brutus,” cap. 83.)

The same critic also expresses the opinion that this

historian easily surpasses all others in the art of com-
position :

“ Thucydides omnes dicendi artificio, mea sen-
tentia, facile vicit.” (“ De Oratore,” ii.)

“In spite of this great fault,” says Macaulay, (refer-

ring to his fictitious speeches,) “ it must be allowed that

Thucydides has surpassed all his rivals in the art of his-

torical narration, in the art of producing an effect on the
imagination by skilful selection and disposition without
indulging in the license of invention. . . . His book is

evidently the book of a man and a statesman, and in this

respect presents a remarkable contrast to the delightful

childishness of Herodotus. Throughout it there is an
air of matured power, of grave and melancholy reflection,

of impartiality and habitual self-command.” (Macaulay’s
Essay on “History,” 1828.) He died about 401 B.C.,

leaving one son, Timotheus. Several ancient writers
state that he was assassinated, but they disagree in

respect to the place of his death. His “ History” has
been translated into English by Hobbes, by William
Smith, (1753,) and by S. T. Bloomfield, (1829.)

See Dodwell, “ Annales Thucydidei,” 1702; Kruger, “ Unter-
suchungen iiber das Leben des Thucydides,” 1832 ; Roscher, “ Le-
ben des Thucydides,” 1842: Girard, “Thucydide,” i860; Grote,
“ History of Greece Thirlwall, “ History of Greece F. Roth,
“ Vergleichende Betrachtungen iiber Thucydides und Tacitus,”
1812; Bonnell, “ De Thucydide et Herodoto Qutestionum histori-
carum Specimen,” 1851 ;

“ Nouvelle Biographie Generate Ulrich,
“ Beitrage zur Erklarung des Thucydides,” 1846.

Thuemmel. See Thummel.
Thuermer. See Thurmer.
Thugut, too'goot, (Franz Maria,) Baron, an Aus-

trian diplomatist, born at Linz in 1734. He was early
distinguished by the favour of Maria Theresa, and
employed on missions to Paris, Naples, and other Euro-
pean courts. In 1794 he succeeded Prince Kaunitz as
prime minister. He was removed in 1797, restored
in 1799, and finally driven from power in 1801. Died
in 1818.

See “ Biographie Universelle.”

Thuillier, tii'e'ye-i', (Pierre,) a French landscape-
painter, was born at Amiens in 1799. He gained a
medal of the first class in 1839 at Paris. Died in 1858.

Thuillier, (Vincent,) a French scholar, born in the
diocese of Laon in 1685, was a monk of Saint-Maur.
He published a version of the “ History” of Polybius,

(6 vols., 1727-30.) Died in 1736.
Thulden, van, vin tul'den, (Theodor,) a celebrated

Flemish painter and engraver, born at Bois-le-Duc in

1607. He was a pupil of Rubens, whose style his own
greatly resembles, and whom he assisted in the series

of paintings which adorn the gallery of the Luxembourg.
Among his master-pieces are “ The Martyrdom of Saint
Andrew,” in the church of Saint Michael at Ghent, and
“The Assumption of the Virgin,” in the church of the

Jesuits at Bruges. He also excelled in delineating mar-
kets, fairs, etc., and produced a number of admirable
etchings, among which we may name “The Life of Saint

John de Matha,” (in 24 plates,) and “The History of
Ulysses,” (58 plates.) Died in 1676.

See “ Biographie UniverseHe.”

Thulen, van, vin tii'len, (John Philip,) a Flemish
painter, born at Malines in 1618, was a pupil of Seghers.
He painted flowers, insects, etc. Died in 1667.

Thiimmel or Thuemmel, von, fon tum'mel, (Mo-
ritz August,) a German litterateur, born near Leipsic
in 1738. His principal work is a romance, entitled “A
Journey in the Southern Provinces of France,” (9 vols.,

1791-1805,) which is commended by Schiller and enjoys
great popularity in Germany. His “ Wilhelmine,” a
comic prose poem, is also highly esteemed, and has been
translated into several languages. He was privy coun-
cillor and minister under the Duke of Saxe-Coburg from
1768 to 1783. Died in 1817.

See J. E. von Gruner, “Leben M. A. von Thiimrael’s,” 1819;
“ Biographie Universelle.”

Thummig, toom'miG, (Ludwig Philipp,) a German
philosopher, born at Culmbach in 1697, published seve-
ral works. He was a disciple of Wolf. Died at Cassel
in 1728.

Thunberg, toon'beRG, (Karl Peter,) a celebrated
Swedish botanist and physician, born in the province of

Smaland in 1743. He studied natural history at the

University of Upsal, under Linnaeus. In 1772 he visited

the Cape of Good Hope, and in 1775 accompanied, as
physician, the embassy of the East India Company to

Japan. He succeeded the younger Linnaeus as professor

of botany at Upsal in 1784. He was instrumental in

founding a botanic garden in that city, and bestowed
upon the university his valuable collection of objects

in natural history. Among his principal works are his

“Flora Japonica,” “Flora Capensis,” “leones Planta-

rum Japonicarum,” and “Travels,” (4 vols., 1788,) which
were translated into English and German. A genus of
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beautiful climbing plants has been named in his honour,
also several species in different genera of insects. Died
in 1828.

See Billberg, “ Aminnelse-Tal ofver C. P. Thunberg,” 1832 ;

Schroeder, “ Vita C. P. Thunberg,” 1832: Gezelius, “ Biografiskt-

Lexicon Cuvier, “ Histoire des Sciences naturelles “Nouvelle
Biographie Gendrale.”

Thunmann, toon'min, (John,) a Swedish writer,

born in Sudermania in 1746. He wrote “ Researches on
the History of the People of Eastern Europe,” (1774.)
Died in 1778.
Thura, too'rj, (Lawrence,) a poet, born in Laaland

in 1656. Pie became Bishop of Ribe in 1714. Died
in 1731.
Thuriot, tii're o', (Jacques Alexandre,) a French

Jacobin, was an active member of the Convention, in

which he voted for the death of the king. As president
of that body, he promoted the fall of Robespierre on the

9th Thermidor, 1794. Died in 1829.

Thur'loe, (John,) an English minister of state, born
at Abbot’s Roding, in Essex, in 1616. He studied law,

was called to the bar in 1647, and obtained several

offices by the favour of his patron, Oliver Saint John. In
1652 he was appointed secretary to the council of state.

He was secretary of state from December, 1653, until

the restoration, 1660. During a part of this period he
was also postmaster-general, and a member of Parlia-

ment. He rendered important services to Cromwell by
the detection of plots against the Commonwealth. He
was distinguished for his talents for business, and his

moderation. After the restoration, Charles II. invited

him to take office, which he declined. Died in 1668.

His “ State Papers,” published by Dr. Birch, (7 vols.,

1742,) are considered very valuable.

See Dr. Birch, ‘‘Life of J. Thurloe,” 1742; Burnet, “History
of his Own Times.”

Thttr'low, (Edward,) Lord, an eminent English
lawyer and politician, born in Norfolk or near Stow-
market, in Suffolk, in 1732, was a son of Rev. Thomas
Thurlow. He was sent to Caius College, Cambridge,
which he was compelled to leave without a degree, on
account of his turbulent and refractory conduct. He
studied law in the Inner Temple, was called to the bar
in 1754 or 1756, (Lord Campbell says 1754,) and joined
the Western circuit. In early life he was a friend of
the poet Cowper. Pie rose rapidly in his profession,

and obtained the rank of king’s counsel in 1761. He
distinguished himself as junior counsel in the great
Douglas cause, tried in the House of Lords, (1769.) In
1768 he was elected a member of Parliament, in which
he supported Lord North’s administration. He became
solicitor-general in 1770, and attorney-general in 1771.
Having commended himself to the favour of George
III. by his zealous support of Lord North’s American
policy, he was appointed lord chancellor in June, 1778,
and was raised to the peerage, as Baron Thurlow. In
1782 the ministry was changed, but Thurlow was re-

tained as chancellor, although he was opposed to the
measures of the new prime minister, Rockingham.
When a new cabinet was formed by the coalition of
Lord North and Fox, in 1783, Thurlow lost his office,

but he was again appointed lord chancellor by Mr. Pitt

in December, 1783. He soon became an enemy to Pitt,

and, relying on the personal favour of the king, thought
he could displace or circumvent that minister. “ He
espoused the cause of Warren Hastings with indecorous
violence.” (Macaulay.) He opposed the abolition of
the slave-trade. In consequence of his open hostility

to Pitt and some of his measures, he was removed from
office in 1792, after which he became a “ flaming patriot.”

He ceased to be influential or prominent in political

affairs many years before his death, which occurred in
September, 1806.

“ He contrived,” says Lord Campbell, “ to persuade
mankind that he was a great judge, a great orator, and
a great statesman,—although I am afraid that in all

these capacities he was considerably overrated, and that
he owed his temporary reputation very much to his high
pretensions and his awe-inspiring manners.”

Thurmann, tooR'mln, (Jules,) a Swiss or German
geologist and botanist, born at Neufbrisach in 1804.
He published an “Essay on the Jurassic Upheavals,”
and other works. Died in 1855.
Thiirmer or Thuertner, tuR'mer, (Joseph,) a Ger-

man architect, born at Munich in 1789. He spent several
years at Rome and Athens, and became in 1832 pro-

fessor in the Academy of Architecture at Dresden. He
published “ Views of Athens and its Monuments,” (1823,)
and other works. Died in 1833.
Thurneysser or Thurneisser zum Tliurn, tooR'-

nt-ser tsoom tooRn, (Leonard,) a Swiss alchemist and
physician, born at Bale in 1531. He was patronized
by the archduke Ferdinand, brother of Maximilian II.,

who charged him with the administration of the mines
of Tyrol. In 1571 he was appointed physician to the

Elector of Brandenburg. He amassed a large fortune by
his pretended skill in astrology and alchemy, but, his

deceptions being at length discovered, he was obliged to

leave Berlin, and died at Cologne in 1596. He was the
author of a number of works, which are now forgotten.

See “ Fraser’s Magazine” for July, 1853.

Thurot, tii'ro', (Franqois,) a French seaman, born
in Burgundy in 1727. Plaving previously distinguished

himself as captain of a privateer, he entered the royal

marine, and gained several important victories over the

English, but he was mortally wounded in an engagement
near the Isle of Man, (1760.)

Thurot, (Jean Franqois,) a French philosopher and
Hellenist, born at Issoudun in 1768. He obtained a
chair of Greek language and philosophy in the College
de France in 1814. Among his works is a “ Treatise on
the Understanding and the Reason,” (“ De l’Entende-
ment et de la Raison,” 1830.) Died in 1832.

See Silvestre de Sacy, “Notice sur la Vie de M. Thurot,’’
1832; “Nouvelle Biographie Gdn^rale.”

Thury. See Cassint de Thury and H^ricart.
Thwaites, thwats, (Edward,) an English scholar,

born in 1667, was professor of Greek at Oxford. He
published several Anglo-Saxon works. Died in 1711.
Thy-es'tes, [Gr. QveoTw; Fr. Thyeste, te'£st',] in

classic mythology, was a son of Pelops and Hippodami'a,
a brother of Atreus, and father of Aigisthus. The enmity
between Thyestes and Atreus was the subject of several

discordant legends, which ascribe to each a number of
vindictive crimes and atrocities. (See Atreus.) This
story was dramatized by Sophocles and Euripides in

tragedies which are not extant.

Thymbreeus, thim-bree'us, [Gr. Qvu/ipalo;

;

Fr.

Thymbr^e, t&N'bRi',] a surname of Apollo, derived
from the temple of Thymbra, in Troas.
Thynne, thfn, (Francis,) an English antiquary and

writer on heraldry. He was the author of a “ History
of Dover Castle and the Cinque Ports,” (in manuscript,)
and a “ Discourse of the Duty and Office of an Herald
of Arms.” Died in 1611.

Thyonee. See Thyoneus.
Thy-o'neus, [Gr. Qvuvevc ; Fr. Thyonee, te'o'-

n¥ : supposed to be derived from 6vu, to “ rush,” to

“be excited,”] a surname of Bacchus, whose mother
was called Thyone (0vihvr/) after she was translated to

Olympus.
Thys, tTss, [Lat. Thy'stus,] a Dutch philologist, born

at Harderwyck in 1603. He was professot of eloquence
and law at Leyden, edited several Latin authors, and
wrote a few works, in prose and verse. Died in 1665.
Thysius. See Thys.
Tiarini, te-H-ree'nee, (Alessandro,) an eminent Ital-

ian painter, born at Bologna in 1577, was a pupil of
Fontana and Passignano. Among his master-pieces are
“ Saint Peter denying Christ,” a “ Miracle of Saint
Dominic,” and the “ Deposition from the Cross.” His
works are principally oil-paintings, and his style resem-
bles that of the Caracci. Died in 1668.

Tiarks, tee'^Rks, (John Lewis,) a German astron-

omer, born at Jever in 1789, removed to London, where
he became assistant librarian to Sir Joseph Banks.
About 1821 he was sent on an expedition to various
parts of Europe in order to determine the longitude by
means of chronometers. He was a Fellow of the Royal
Society. Died in 1837.

See Lord Campbell, “Lives of the Lord Chancellors,” vol. v.

;

Brougham, “ Statesmen of the Time of George III. Foss, “The
Judges of England;” “Edinburgh Review” for September, 1814.
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Tibaldeo. See Tebaldeo.
Tibaldeo, te-bffi'di-o, (Antonio,) an Italian poet

and scholar, supposed to have been born about 1460.

lie wrote Latin and Italian poems. Died in 1537.
See Longfellow, “ Poets and Poetry of Europe.”

Tibaldi, (Domenico.) See Pellegrini.
Tibell, tee'bSl, (Gustavus Wilhelm,) a Swedish

general, born in Sudermania in 1772. He served under
Bonaparte in Italy, (1795-1802.) Died in 1824.

Tibere. See Tiberius.
Tib-e-ri'nus, a mythical king of Alba, was said to

have been drowned in the river which was afterwards

called from him the Tiber, (Tiberis.)

Tiberio. See Tiberius.
Ti-be'rl-us, [Fr. Tibere, te'baiR' ; It. Tiberio, te-

ba're-o,] or, more fully, Ti-be'rl-us Clau'dl-us Ne'ro,
a celebrated emperor of Rome, born in 42 B.c. He was
a son of Livia Drusilla, the wife of Augustus, by her

first marriage, and belonged to the patrician gens Clau-

dia. His father was T. Claudius Nero. At an early

age he acquired a high reputation in military affairs, and
served with distinction in Spain, Asia Minor, and Ger-
many. His talents were respectable, if not superior. He
was well versed in Greek and Latin literature. His first

wife was Vipsania Agrippina, a daughter of Agrippa.

About 12 B.C. he was compelled to divorce her, and to

marry Julia, a daughter of the emperor Augustus. He
passed seven years at Rhodes in retirement, and returned

to Rome in 2 a.d. After the death of Caius Caesar, in 4
a.d., Augustus adopted Tiberius as his son and suc-

cessor. He became emperor in the year 14, and at first

used his power with moderation. He had a suspicious

temper, and was a most artful dissembler. He chose

for his favourite minister and adviser the infamous

Sejanus, to whom he soon abandoned the direction of

the government. Tiberius was suspected of being acces-

sory to the death of Germanicus, (19 a.d.) His only

son, Drusus, was poisoned by Sejanus in 23. In the year

26 he left Rome, to which he never returned, and retired

to the island of Capri, (Capreas.) Avoiding publicity

and neglecting affairs of state, he abandoned himself to

debauchery. In 31 A.D. Sejanus was put to death by the

order or permission of Tiberius, and Macro became the

powerful favourite. Tiberius died in 37 A.D., without

appointing his successor. It is stated that he was suf-

focated by Macro, by whose aid Caligula then became
emperor. “The historian,” says Macaulay, (referring to

Tacitus,) “ undertook to make us intimately acquainted

with a man singularly dark and inscrutable,—with a

man whose real disposition long remained swathed up
in intricate folds of factitious virtues, and over whose
actions the hypocrisy of his youth and the seclusion of

his old age threw a singular mystery. . . . He was to

exhibit the old sovereign of the world sinking into a

dotage which, though it rendered his appetites eccentric

and his temper savage, never impaired the powers of

his stern and penetrating mind, conscious of failing

strength, raging with capricious sensuality, yet to the

last the keenest of observers, the most artful of dis-

semblers, and the most terrible of masters. The task

was one of extreme difficulty. The execution is almost

perfect.” (Essay on “ History.”)

See Suetonius, “Tiberius;” Tacitus, “Annales;” Sievers,
“Tacitus und Tiberius,” 1850; V. Duruy, “ De Tiberio Impera-
tore,” 1853 ;

Merivale, “ History of the Romans under the Em-
pire Bose, “ De Tiberio Caesare,” 1661; “Nouvelle Biographie
Gentirale.”

Tiberius (Amg'ius Fla'vius Constanti'nus) II.,

surnamed Thrax, (or the “ Thracian,”) Emperor of the

East, a native of Thrace, was born in the early part of

the sixth century. He was treated with great distinction

by Justin II., who bestowed upon him the dignity of

Caesar in 574, and subsequently abdicated in his favour.

He carried on a successful war against the Persians

under Chosroes, whom he signally defeated at Melitene,

(576 a.d.) He died in 582 a.d., and was succeeded
by his son-in-law Mauritius, whom he had previously

created Caesar.
See Gibbon, “ Decline and Fall of the Roman Empire.”

Tiberius, a Greek philosopher and grammarian, sup-

posed to have lived in the fourth century. One of his

rhetorical works is extant, and a number of fragments.

Ti-be'rl-us Ab-sim'a-rus, a Greek general of the
seventh century, caused himself to be proclaimed Em-
peror of Constantinople in opposition to Leontius, (698
a.d.) He was deposed and put to death by Justinian
II., (705 a.d.)

Tibe'rius Alexan'der, a native of Alexandria, was
appointed by the emperor Nero governor of Judea, and
subsequently prefect of Egypt. He was distinguished
by the favour of Vespasian and Titus, and assisted the
latter in the siege of Jerusalem.

Tibull, the German for Tibullus, which see.

Tibulle. See Tibullus.
Tibullo. See Tibullus.
Ti-bul'lus, [Fr. Tibulle, te'biil'; Ger. Tibull,

te-bool'; It. Tibullo, te-bool'lo,] (Albius,) a distin-

guished Roman elegiac poet of the Augustan age, was
born in Italy about 55 B.c. He was a son of a knight,
(eques,) from whom he inherited an estate between Tibur
and Praeneste. This estate was confiscated in the civil

war, but he recovered a part of it, and passed much
of his life there, enjoying the peaceful pleasures of the
country, of which he was a warm admirer. He was
patronized by Valerius Messala, whom he accompanied
in a campaign in Gaul in 31 B.C. He was an intimate
friend of Horace, who addressed to him an epistle and
an ode, (“ Carmina,” i. 33.) His character is said to have
been amiable. He wrote amatory elegies addressed to
Delia and Nemesis. His poems are models of graceful
simplicity and genuine tenderness. The best editions

of Tibullus are those published by Lachmann (1829) and
by Dissenus, (or Dissen,) (1835.) Died about 18 B.c.

See Ayrmann, “Vita Tibulli,” 1719 ; Degen, “A. Tibull,”

1780; Gruppe, “ Die Romische Elegie,” 1838; Hedner, “Tibul-
lus, Propertius et Ovidius,” 1841 ; Dr Goi.bp.ry, “ Dissertatio de
Tibulli Vita,” etc., 1823; “Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Tick'ell, (Richard,) an English writer and politician

of the eighteenth century, published a pamphlet, entitled

“Anticipation,’.’ and other works. Died in 1793.
Tickell, (Thomas,) an English poet and translator,

born in Cumberland in 1686. He studied at Queen’s
College, Oxford, of which he became a Fellow in 1710.
He was an intimate friend of Addison, who made him
under-secretary of state in 1717. He subsequently be-
came secretary to the lords justices of Ireland. He was
the author of poems entitled “The Prospect of Peace”
and “The Royal Progress.” The latter is character-

ized by Dr. Johnson as “neither high nor low.” His
translation of the first book of the “ Iliad” is highly
commended by Addison, but it is regarded by other
critics as greatly inferior to Pope’s. Tickell also wrote a
number of prose essays, and an admired “ Elegy on
the Death of Addison.” Died in 1740.
Tick'nor, (Caleb,) a skilful American physician,

born in Salisbury, Connecticut, about 1804. He prac-
tised in New York, and wrote much for medical journals.

Died about 1840.

See Williams, “Medical Biography.”

Ticknor, (Elisha,) an American teacher, born about
1760, was the father of George Ticknor. He taught in

Boston, where he died in 1821.

Ticknor, (George,) a distinguished American scholar
and writer, born at Boston in 1791. He graduated at

Dartmouth College, and subsequently spent five years
in visiting various parts of Europe. He was appointed
after his return professor of the French and Spanish
languages and literature at Harvard College. He brought
out in 1849 his “ History of Spanish Literature,” (3 vols.

8vo.) It immediately established the reputation of the

author, and has obtained the highest eulogy from emi-
nent critics of all countries, having been translated into

Spanish and German. In 1863 Mr. Ticknor published
his “Life of William H. Prescott,” one of the most in-

teresting biographies in the language. Died in 1871.

See “London Quarterly Review” for October, 1850; “North
American Review” for January, 1850.

Ticozzi, te-kot'see, (Stefano,) an Italian litterateur,

born in the province of Como in 1762. Among his

principal works are his “ Dictionary of Architects, Sculp-
tors, Painters, etc. of every Age and Nation,” (4 vols.

8vo, 1830,) “Historical Memoirs,” and translations of
Sismondi’s “ History of the Italian Republics” and Llo-
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rente’s “ History of the Inquisition.” He was prefect

of the department of the Piave under the French empire.
Died in 1836.

See Tipaldo, “ Biografia degli Italiani illustri

“

Nouvelle Bio-
graphie Generate.”

Tidemand, tee'deh-mind', (Adolph,) a Norwegian
painter of high reputation, born at Mandal in 1815. He
was appointed painter to the king, and distinguished

himself as a painter of national manners. His favourite

subjects are scenes of Norwegian domestic life.

Tidemann, tee'deh-m5i/, (Philipp,) a German
painter, born at Nuremberg in 1657, was a pupil of

Lairesse at Amsterdam. He painted mythological sub-
jects with success. Died in 1715.

Tieck, teek, (Christian Friedrich,) a German
sculptor, brother of the celebrated Ludwig Tieck, was
born at Berlin in 1776. In 1805 he visited Rome, and
subsequently repaired to Munich, where he executed
portrait-busts of Schelling, Jacobi, and the crown-prince
Ludwig. Among his other works we may name a life-

size statue of Necker, and busts of Lessing, Grotius,

Wallenstein, and William of Orange. Died in 1851.

See Nagler, “Allgemeines Kiinstler-Lexikon.”

Tieck, (Ludwig,) a distinguished German poet and
novelist, born in Berlin in May, 1773, was a brother of
the preceding. He was educated at Halle, Gottingen, and
Erlangen. His favourite studies were history and liter-

ature, ancient and modern. He produced “Abdallah,”
a novel, (1795,) “ William Lovell,” (1795,) and “Travels
of Sternbald,” (“ Sternbald’s Wanderungen,” 1798.) He
associated at Jena with the Schlegels, Novalis, and
Schelling. About 1800 he married a young woman
named Alberti. In literature he belonged to the ro-

mantic school. His reputation was increased by dramas
entitled “Genoveva, or Genevieve of Brabant,” (1800,)
and the “Emperor Octavian,” (“Kaiser Octavianus,”

1804.) He resided a few years at Dresden, (1800-04,)
and travelled in Italy in 1805. Among his principal

works are “Phantasus,” (3 vols., 1812-15,) “The Revolt
of the Cevennes,” a novel, (1826,) and “Poet-Life,”
(“ Dichterleben,” 1828.) He displayed great talent for

irony and humour in his comedies or satires entitled

“Puss in Boots,” “The World turned Upside Down,”
and “ Prince Zerbino, or Travels in Search of Good
Taste,” (2 vols., 1799-1800.) After a visit to France
and England, (1817,) he settled at Dresden in 1819.

He produced a good translation of “ Don Quixote,”

(4 vols., 1799-1801,) and assisted Schlegel in the trans-

lation of Shakspeare. In 1840 the King of Prussia
invited Tieck to Berlin, appointed him a privy councillor,

and granted him a pension. After that date he resided
at Berlin and Potsdam. Tieck was a very prolific writer.

His versions of Shakspeare’s plays are among the best
ever made. He died in Berlin in April, 1853.

See “ L. Tieck,” Cassei, 1834 ; L. de Lomenie, “ M. Tieck, par
un Homme de Rien,” 1841; “Nouvelle Biographie G^ndrale
“Foreign Quarterly Review” for October, 1838, and July, 1839;
“Fraser’s Magazine” for November, 1831, and November, 1847.

Tiedemann, tee'deh-m&n', (Dietrich,) a German
philosopher, born near Bremen in 1748. He was pro-
fessor of philosophy at Marburg, and was an adversary
of Kant. He wrote, besides other works, which are
highly commended, “ The Spirit of Speculative Philoso-
phy, from Thales to Berkeley,” (6 vols., 1790-97.) Died
in 1803.

See G. F. Creuzer, “Menioria Tiedemanni,” 1803.

Tiedemann, (Friedrich,) a distinguished German
anatomist and physiologist, a son of the preceding, was
born at Cassei in 1781. He graduated at Marburg in

1804, and in 1805 became professor of anatomy and
zoology at Landshut. In 1812 he obtained the prize
offered by the French Institute for the best work on the
structure of the Radiata, and at the same time was
elected a corresponding member of that body. He was
called in 1816 to fill the chair of anatomy, physiology,
etc. at Heidelberg. Among his numerous works we
may name the “Anatomy and Natural History of Am-
phibious Animals,” (1817,) “Arteries of the Human
Body,” “Nerves of the Uterus,” and “ Physiology of
Man,” (3 vols., 1830-36.) Died in 1861.

See Flourens, “ Eloges historiques Callisen, “ Medicinisches
Schriftsteller-Lexikon “Nouvelle Biographie Gdn^rale.”

Tiedge, teed'ceh, (almost teed'yeh,) (Christoph Au-
gust,) a German poet of high reputation, was born at

Gardelegen in 1752. While filling the office of private

tutor at Hohenstein, he acquired the friendship of Gleim
and the Baroness von der Recke, and in 1804 visited

Italy in company with the latter. His principal poem,
entitled “ Urania,” was received with great favour, and
was followed by his “Mirror for Women,” (“ Frauen-
spiegel,”) “Wanderings through the Market of Life,”
“ Elegies,” etc. During the latter part of his life Tiedge
resided with his friend Madame von der Recke, whom
he survived about eight years, dying in 1841. His poetry
is characterized by great moral beauty and devotional
feeling, and has many points of resemblance to that of

Cowper.
See Falkenstein, “C. A. Tiedge’s Leben 11nd Nachlass,” 4

vols., 1841 ; Longff.i.low, “Poets and Poetry of Europe;” Eber-
hard, “ Blicke in Tiedge’s und in Elisa’s Leben,” 1844.

Tieftrunk, teefftRoonk, (Johann Heinrich,) a Ger-
man philosopher and disciple of Kant, born near Ros-
tock in 1759, became professor of philosophy at Halle.
Died in 1837.
Tielemans, tee'leh-mfins', (Jean Franqois,) a Bel-

gian jurist and liberal politician, born at Brussels in

1799. He was minister of the interior about one month,
March, 1831, was afterwards governor of Antwerp, and
professor of law in Brussels.

Tien-Te, te-Sn' ti, or Tien-Tih, te-gi/ tih, called

also Tai-Ping-Wang, a Chinese leader of insurgents,
born in 1813. His original name was Phuh, and his

literary name PIung-S'iu-Tshuen. He was educated
for the class of literati, but at the final examination in

Canton he failed to obtain a degree. About 1833 he
received from an agent of the London Bible Society
some tracts or a version of the Holy Scriptures, which
he read with great interest. He professed to have
received a divine mission, and began to preach against
the worship of idols. He was successful in converting
many to the “ foreign righteousness,” wrote religious

essays and poems, and became the founder of a new
religion, similar to Christianity in some respects. Ac-
cording to some authorities, he joined several secret

political societies formed to liberate China from the
domination of the Mantchoos. In 1850 he raised the
standard of revolt. His followers cut off their pig-tails,

which is accounted an act of high treason in China.
Tien-Te marched victoriously through several provinces,

and captured Nanking in 1853, after he had defeated the

imperialist armies in a number of battles. His govern-
ment, of which Nanking was the capital, was a military

theocracy. In July, 1864, Nanking was taken by the
imperialists, the rebellion was suppressed, and Tien-Te
killed himself.

See “Life of Tai-Ping-Wang,” by J. Milton Mackie, 1857;
“The Taeping Rebellion,” in the “ Merchants’ Magazine” for Jan-
uary, 1865.

Tiepolo, te-gp'o-lo, (Giovanni Battista,) a Vene-
tian painter, born in 1693, was patronized by Charles
III. of Spain, where he executed several works of great

merit. His pictures are chiefly frescos, painted in the

style of Paul Veronese. It is stated that his oil-paint-

ings are to be found in all the galleries of Europe. Died
at Madrid about 1770.

See Lanzi, “History of Painting in Italy;” Ticozzr, “Dizio-
nario.”

Tiepolo, (Jacopo,) a Venetian jurist, became Doge
of Venice in 1229. Died in 1249.
His son Lorenzo became Doge in 1268. Died in 1275.

Tiepolo, (Niccol6,) a Venetian poet and senator,

eminent for his talents and learning. He was employed
in several diplomatic missions. Died in 1551.
Tierney, teer'ne, (George,) an English statesman,

born at Gibraltar in 1761. He was elected to Parliament
for Southwark in 1796 by the Whig party, and distin-

guished himself as one of the most zealous opponents
of Mr. Pitt, with whom he fought a duel. He was ap-

pointed treasurer of the navy in 1802, and became mas-
ter of the mint under the Canning ministry, (1827.) He
was a great master of sarcasm and irony. Died in 1830.

Tierney, (Mark,) an English antiquary and Roman
Catholic priest, born in 1785. He published the “His-
tory and Antiquities of Arundel.” Died in 1862.
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Tifernas,te-fSR'nis, (Gregorio,) an Italian Hellenist,

born at Citta di Castello about 1415. He taught Greek
in Venice, where he died about 1465.

Tigellin. See Tigellinus.
Tig-el-IFnus, [Fr. Tigellin, te'zhl'llN',] (Sopho-

nius,) a Roman courtier, notorious for his crimes, was
born at Agrigentum. In 63 a.d. he became the favourite

minister of Nero, with the title of praetorian prefect. He
abused by cruelty and rapacity the power which he had
obtained by subservience to the worst passions of Nero.
He committed suicide in 70 a.d.

Tighe, ti, (Mrs. Mary,) a distinguished poetess, born
in Wicklow county, Ireland, in 1773, was a daughter of
the Rev. William Blachford. She was the author of a
poem entitled “Psyche,” which is greatly admired, also

a number of miscellaneous and devotional pieces. Died
in 1810.

See the “ Monthly Review” for October, 1811.

Tigny, de, deh t£iTye', (Marin Grostete,) a French
entomologist, born at Orleans in 1736. His wife wrote
a “ History of Insects,” a work of merit, which was pub-
lished in his name, (10 vols., 1802.) He died in 1799.
Tigrane. See Tigranes.
Ti-gra/nes, [Gr. Tr/puvrg ; Fr. Ttgrane, te'gRin';

Armenian, Dikran, de-krtn',] an Armenian prince or
hero, flourished about 530 B.C. He was a friend of

Cyrus the Great, and, according to some authorities,

aided Cyrus in his war against Astyages the Mede.
Tigranes I., King of Armenia, began to reign about

96 B.C., and married a daughter of Mithridates the

Great. Having extended his dominions by conquest, he
assumed the title of “King of kings.” In the year 83
he invaded and conquered Syria. He afterwards founded
the city of Tigranocerta, which became his capital. As
an ally of his son-in-law, Mithridates, he declared war
against the Romans, whose army, under Lucullus, in-

vaded Armenia in 69 B.c. and defeated Tigranes
;
but

the mutiny of the Roman soldiers prevented Lucullus

from terminating the war. After Pompey had gained a

decisive victory over Mithridates, (66 B.C.,) Tigranes
made an abject submission to the Roman general, who
permitted him to keep the kingdom of Armenia proper.

Died in 55 B.c. He was noted for his pride and tyranny.

It is said that he kept tributary kings in his palace as

servants.

See Plutarch, “ Lucullus Dion Cassius, “ History ofRome
Smith, “ Dictionary of Greek and Roman Biography,” etc.

Til, van, vin til, (Solomon,) a Dutch theologian,

born near Amsterdam in 1644. He was professor of
theology at Leyden, and published works on that sub-

ject. He was a disciple of Coccejus. Died in 1713.
Tilburgh, van, written also Tilborg, (Giles,) a

Flemish painter, born at Brussels about 1625. He
painted fairs, rustic d nces, interiors of taverns, etc.

Died in 1678.

Tilden, (Samuel Jones,) an Americm democratic
politician, was bom at New Lebanon in 1814. In 1874
he was elected by a large majority governor of New
York. In 1876 he was a candidate for the presidency,

and was beaten by Mr. Hayes by one vote. Died in 1886.

Tilenus, te-la'nus, or Tilenius, te-la'ne-us, (Daniel,)
a Protestant theologian, born in Silesia in 1563. He
was appointed professor of theology at Sedan, France,
in 1602, and became preceptor of the famous Turenne.
Having adopted Arminian tenets, he was deprived of
his chair at Sedan in 1619. He wrote numerous works
on theology. Died in Paris in 1633.

See Bouillot, “ Notice sur D. Tilenus,” 1806; “Nouvelle Bio-
graphie Generale.”

Tilesius. See Telesio.
Tilesius von Tilenau, von, fon te-la'ze-us fon tee'-

leh-now', (Wilhelm Gottlieb,) a German naturalist,

born in Thuringia in 1769. He accompanied the Russian
navigator Krusenstern in his voyage around the world
in 1803, and published, in 1813, “Results in Natural
History of the First Russian Voyage around the World,
under Captain Krusenstern.” Died in 1857.
Tilghman, til'man, (Edward,) an eminent American

jurist, a relative of Chief-Justice Tilghman, noticed
below, was born at Wye, in Maryland, December 1 1, 1750.

He studied in Philadelphia, and at the Middle Temple,
in London. He established himself in Philadelphia, and
rose to the first place at the bar of that city, which was
then noted for its eminent lawyers. “ Mr. Tilghman was
an advocate of great power,” says Mr. Binney, “a fault-

less logician,—a man of the purest integrity and brightest

honour,—fluent, without the least volubility,—concise
to a degree that left every one’s patience and attention

unimpaired.” Died in 1815.

See a notice of Edward Tilghman, by Horace Binney, in the
“ Encyclopaedia Americana,” (Supplement.)

Tilghman, (Lloyd,) an American general, born in

Maryland about 1816, graduated at West Point in 1836.

He commanded at Fort Henry, in Tennessee, which he
surrendered to the Union navy or army in February
1862. He was killed at the battle of Champion Hill,

May 16, 1863.

Tilghman, (William,) an American jurist and schol-

ar, was born in Talbot county, Maryland, August 12,

1756. He studied law in Philadelphia, and was admitted
to the bar in 1783. He was repeatedly elected to the

legislature of his native State. In 1793 he removed to

Philadelphia. In 1801 he was appointed chief judge of

the United States court for Pennsylvania. In 1805 he

was made president of the court of common pleas, and
in 1806 chief justice of the supreme court of the State, a

position which he filled with eminent ability until his

death, in 1827. It has been justly observed that Penn-
sylvania owes him a debt of gratitude for “the incorpo-

ration of the principles of scientific equity with the laws

of the State.”

See “Encyclopaedia Americana.”

TilCe-mans, (Peter,) a Flemish painter, born at Ant-
werp, resided in England, where he produced a number
of admired works. Died in 1734.
Tillemont, de, deh tfeTmdN' or te'ye-mdN', (Sebas-

tien Lenain—leh-nlNr
,) a French ecclesiastical histo-

rian, born in Paris in 1637. He studied at Port-Royal,

under Nicole and other distinguished Jansenists, and
was ordained a priest in 1676. He published in 1693
the first volume of his “ Memoirs towards the Eccle-

siastical History ofthe First Six Centuries,” (“ Memoires
pour servir a l’Histoire ecclesiastique,” etc.,) which
first appeared complete in 1712, (16 vols. 4to.) His
other principal work is entitled a “ History of the Em-
perors and other Princes who reigned during the First

Six Centuries,” etc., (4 vols., 1690-97.) Two other

volumes were published in 1701-38. These works are

highly esteemed. Tillemont was eminently modest and
humble. Died in Paris in 1698.

SeeTRONCHAY, “ViedeM. Lenain de Tillemont,” 1711 ; Saintk-
Beuve, “ Histoire de Port-Royal Perrault, “ Memoires des

Hommes illustres Niceron, “Memoires;” “Nouvelle Bio-

graphie Generale.”

Tillet, te'yl', (Mathieu,) a French writer on agri-

culture, born at Bordeaux about 1720. He co-operated

with Duhamel du Monceau. Died in 1791.

Tillet, du, dii te'yl', (Jean,) a learned French com-
piler of historical documents, born in Paris. He was
secretary (greffier) of the Parliament. Among his works
is “Collection of the Kings of France,” etc., (“ Recueil

des Rois de France, leur Couronne et Maison,” 1580.)

Died in 1570.
Tilli, teel'lee, (Michelangelo,) an Italian botanist,

born at Castel-Fiorentino in 1655. He became a pro-

fessor at Pisa, and published a “ Catalogue of the Plants

in the Botanic Garden of Pisa,” (1723.) Died in 1740.

Tillier, te'ye-1', (Johann Anton,) a Swiss historian,

born at Berne~m 1792, published a “History of the

Confederation (Eidgenossenschaft) at the Epoch of the

Restoration,” (1848,) and other works. Died in 1854.

Til'lo-eh, (Alexander,) LL.D., a Scottish journalist

and miscellaneous writer, born at Glasgow in 1759-

Having settled in London, he became editor of “ The
Star” in 1789, and subsequently of the “Philosophical

Magazine.” He published several theological essays.

Died in 1825.

Tillot, du, dii te'yo', (Guillaume L£on,) Marquis

de Felino, was born at Bayonne in 1711. He became
about 1755 minister of finance to the Duke of Parma.

Died in 1774.
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Til'lot-son, (John,) D.D., a celebrated English prel-

ate, born in Yorkshire in 1630. He studied at Clare
Hall, Cambridge, where he became a Fellow in 1651.

Though educated a Calvinist, he subsequently conformed
to the Church of England, and, having taken holy orders,

he was appointed in 1664 preacher at Lincoln’s Inn and
Saint Lawrence’s Church in the Jewry, where he ac-

quired a very high reputation as a pulpit orator. Under
the reign of Charles II. he became successively Dean of

Canterbury, (1672,) prebendary of St. Paul’s, (1675,) and
canon-residentiary of that cathedral, (1677.) He was
created Archbishop of Canterbury by William III. in

1691. He had married Elizabeth French, a niece of
Oliver Cromwell. In theology he was called a latitudi-

narian. The nonjurors lampooned him outrageously,
denouncing him as atheist, Deist, Arian, thief, etc. Died
in 1694. Addison considered his writings as models of
language.

“ Of all the members of the Low-Church party,” says
Macaulay, “Tillotson stood highest in the general esti-

mation. As a preacher he was thought by his contem-
poraries to have surpassed all rivals, living or dead.
Posterity has reversed this judgment. Yet Tillotson
still keeps his place as a legitimate English classic. . . .

His reasoning was just sufficiently profound and suffi-

ciently refined to be followed by a popular audience with
-hat slight degree of intellectual exertion which is a
pleasure. . . . The greatest charm of his compositions,
however, is derived from the benignity and candour
which appear in every line, and which shone forth not
less conspicuously in his life than in his writings.”
(“ History of England,” vol. iii.)

See Birch, “Life of Tillotson,” prefixed to his works: Le
Neve, “ Lives of the Protestant Archbishops of England Burnet.
41 History of his Own Times.”

Tilly, de, deh te'ye', (Alexandre,) Comte, a French
royalist and political writer, born at Mans in 1764. He
wrote “ Memoirs towards a History of Manners of the
Eighteenth Century,” (3 vols., 1828,) and other works.
Died in 1816.

Tilly, de, (Pierre Alexandre,) Count, a French
general of the Revolution, born in Normandy in 1754,
gained several victories over the Vendeans, and became
governor of Brussels in 1796. Died in 1822.

Tilly or Tilli, von, fon til'lee, (Johann Tzerklas,)
Count, a celebrated military commander, born near
Gembloux, in Brabant, in 1559. Having served for a
time in the Netherlands under Alva, Don John of
Austria, and Alexander Farnese, he entered the army of

Maximilian, Duke of Bavaria, in 1609. Soon after the

breaking out of the Thirty Years’ war, he was appointed
to the chief command of the army of the League, and in

1620 gained a signal victory over the Protestants, and
subsequently defeated Christian IV. of Denmark near
Lutter. Having been made a field-marshal, in 1630 he
succeeded Wallenstein as commander-in-chief of the
Imperial troops, and in May, 1631, took Magdeburg by
storm. This victory, which was followed by the most
atrocious cruelty perpetrated on the inhabitants, was
celebrated by Marshal Tilly by Te Deums sung in the

cathedral. He was soon after defeated by Gustavus
Adolphus near Leipsic, and a second time at the battle

of the Lech, in 1632, where he was mortally wounded.
See Vii.lermont, “Tilly, ou la Guerre de Trente Ans,” 2 vols.,

1859 ; Schiller, “ History of the Thirty Years’ War."

Til'ton, (James,) an American physician, born in

Delaware in 1745. He served as surgeon of the army
from 1776 to 1783, and was appointed physician- and
surgeon-general of the army of the United States in

1812 or 1813. Died in 1822.

Timaeus, ti-mee'us, [Gr. Ti/iaioc ; Fr. Tim^e, te'mi',]

a Pythagorean philosopher, born at Locri, in Italy, is said

to have been a teacher of Plato. He flourished probably
about 420-380 b.c. A work “On the Soul of the Uni-
verse,” which is extant, has been ascribed to him

; but

many critics doubt that he was the author of it, and
regard it as an abridgment of Plato’s dialogue of

“Timaeus.”
Timaeus, an eminent Greek historian, born at Tau-

romenium, in Sicily, about 352 B.c. Having been
banished from his native island by Agathocles, he re-

tired to Athens, where he resided about fifty years.

Died about 256 B.c. His principal work was a “ His-

tory of Sicily from the Earliest Times to 264 B.C.,” of

which fragments are extant. He is severely criticised

by Polybius, but is praised by Cicero, who says, in his

treatise “ De Oratore,” “ Timaeus, quantum judicare

possim, longe eruditissimus, et rerum copia et senten-

tiarum varietate abundantissimus . . . magnam elo-

quentiam ad scribendum attulit.”*

See Vossius, “De Historicis Grads.”

Timaeus, [Fr. Tim£e le Sophiste, teVnV leh so'-

ftst',] a Greek Sophist and grammaiian, supposed to

have lived in the third century after Christ. His only

extant work is a vocabulary or glossary of the phrases
of Plato, (“Lexicon Vocum Platonicarum,”) edited,

with a commentary, by Ruhnken, (1754 )

Timagene. See Timagenes.
Ti-mag'e-nes, [Gr. Tifiayevsic; Fr. Timagine, te'mS'-

zh^n',] a rhetorician of Alexandria, became a resident

of Rome about 55 B.C. He wrote several works on his-

tory, etc., and gained the friendship of Augustus. Some
critics identify him with the Timagenes who wrote a

“Periplus” of the whole sea.

See Schwab, “ De Livio et Timagene Historiarum Scriptoribus

semulis,” 1834.

Tl-man'thes, [Gr. Ti/j.uv6t]c; Fr. Timantiie, te'-

m&Nt',] a celebrated Greek painter, born at Sicvon,

flourished about 400 B.C. He was a rival ot Parrhasius.

over whom he gained the prize at Samos for his " Con-
test of Ajax and Ulysses for the Arms of Achiiies.”

Among his other master-pieces were “The Sacrifice

of Iphigeni'a” and “The Stoning of Palamedes.” He
excelled in the power of expression and suggestion.

Tl-mar'-ehus, [Tifiapxog,
]

a Greek grammarian of

uncertain date.

Timbal, t&N'bil', (Charles,) a French painter, born
in Paris about 1822. He painted sctiplural subjects.

Timbs, (John,) an English writer and journalist,

born in London in 1801. He became editor of “The Mir-

lor” in 1827, and subsequently associate editor of “ The
Illus'rated London News.” He published, among other

popular works, “ Laconics,” (3 vols., 1825-26,) “ The
Year-Book of Facts,” “Things not g' nerally Known
familiarly Explained,” (1856,) “Curiosities of History,”

(1859,) and “A Cent) ry of Anecdote, 1760 to i860,”

(2 vols., 1864 ;) so indefatigable a writer was he that at

his death in 1875 he behind him not less than one

hundred and_fifty different volumes of works.
_

Tim'o-cles, [Ti^o/cAyf,] an Athenian comic poet of

the middle comedy, lived about 350-320 B.C. His style

is commended for its purity. His works are not extant.

Tl-mo'cre-on [Tt/to/cpewp] of Rhodes, a Greek lyric

poet, lived about 500-450 b.c. He wrote bitter satirical

verses against Themistocles and Simonides. Some of

his verses are quoted by Plutarch in his “Life of The-
mistocles.”

Tl-mo'le-on, [Tipo/lewf,] an illustrious Greek states-

man and general, born of a noble family at Corinth

about 400 b.c. He was so zealous for liberty that he

conspired against his elder brother Timophanes, who
had usurped supreme power and was killed. Accord-

ing to Plutarch, Timoleon became a prey to sorrow on

account of the death of his brother, and withdrew

from public affairs for many years. In 344 B.C. the

people of Syracuse sent ambassadors to Corinth to

implore assistance against Dionysius and other tyrants.

The Corinthians granted a small army, and appointed

Timoleon to command it. Three parties were then con-

tending for mastery in the Syracusan state,—Dionysius,

Hicetas, and the popular party. Before the end of 344
Timoleon defeated Hicetas and occupied part of Syra-

cuse. In the next year Dionysius surrendered the citadel

to Timoleon and retired from the contest. Hicetas, who
still held two quarters of the capital, obtained aid from

the Carthaginians
;
but Timoleon soon expelled him from

Syracuse, and restored democratic institutions in that city.

* The following is a nearly literal translation : “Timatus, as well

as I am able to judge, was by far the most learned of all, and the most

rich in the abundance of his facts and variety of his opinions; he dis-

played, also, great eloquence in composition.”

€ as k; 9 as s; g hard; g asj; G, H, K, guttural; N, nasal; R, trilled; s as 2; th as in this. (£5F
=See Explanations, p. 23.)
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In 339 he defeated the Carthaginian generals Hasdrubal
and Hamilcar, who invaded the Syracusan state with

an army five times larger than that of Timoleon. He
ascribed all his successes to fortune, or to the will of the

gods. He restored peace and prosperity to the people

of Sicily, who honoured him as a great benefactor. Died
at Syracuse in 337 B.c. Plutarch says that “ he performed

greater things than any Grecian of his time, and was the

only man that realized those glorious achievements to

which the orators of Greece were constantly exhorting

their countrymen.”

See Plutarch, “ Life of Timoleon C. Nepos, ” Life of Timo-
leon Grote, “History of Greece;” ThirlwalL, “History of

Greece Arnoldt, “ Timoleon : biographische Darstellung,” 1850 ;

“Nouvelle Biographie GdmSrale.”

Ti-mom'a-ehus, an eminent painter, born in Byzan-

tium, is supposed to have lived about 300 B.C. His
pictures of “ Medea about to destroy her Children” and
“ Ajax brooding over his Misfortunes” were esteemed
master-pieces by the ancients, and were purchased by
Julius Caesar for an immense sum.
Tl'mon [Ti/iuv] the Misan thrope, a native of At-

tica, and contemporary of Socrates, was notorious for his

hatred of mankind, from whom he lived secluded. He
has been introduced into the works of Aristophanes,

Lucian, and other eminent ancient writers, and forms

the subject of one of Shakspeare’s dramas.

See Coopman, “Dissertatio historica de Timone Misanthropo,”

1841.

Timon, a Greek poet and skeptical philosopher of

the third century b.c., was a disciple of Pyrrho. He
was the author of a number of dramas, and satiric poems
entitled “ Silli.” Fragments of the latter are extant.

Timon, tee'mon, (Samuel,) a Hungarian historian,

born in 1675, wrote on the history of Hungary. Died
in 1736.
Timoneda, de, dl te-mo-na'Dl, (Juan,) a Spanish

poet, born at Valencia about the middle of the sixteenth

century, was the author of a work entitled “ Patrafiuelo,”

(“The Story-Teller,”) and several comedies.

See Longfellow, “Poets and Poetry of Europe.”

Timoteo, the Italian for Timothy, which see.

Timoteo da Urbino, te-mo-ta'o di ooR-bee'no,

called also Della Vite, an Italian painter, born at Ur-

bino about 1475. He was a cousin of Raphael, whom
he assisted in some of his works at Rome. Among his

master-pieces may be named an “ Annunciation of the

Virgin,” and a “ Noli-me-Tangere.” Died about 1530.

Timoth6e. See Timothy and Timotheus.
Ti-mo'the-us, [Gr. Tifsodeog; Fr. Timoth£e, te'mo'-

ti'; It. Timoteo, te-mo-ta'o,] a celebrated Greek poet

and musician of Miletus, was a contemporary of Eurip-

ides, and flourished about 390 B.C. His innovation of

the lyre with eleven strings was publicly condemned by

the Spartans. His lyrics were highly esteemed by his

countrymen, but a few fragments only are extant. He
is said to have died in 357 B.c., aged about ninety.

See K. O. Muller," History of the Literature of Ancient Greece.”

Timotheus, a Greek statuary of high reputation,

flourished about 350 b.c. He was one of the artists who
adorned the frieze of the Mausoleum with bas-reliefs.

Among his works was a statue of Artemis, (Diana.)

Timotheus, an eminent Athenian commander, was
the son of the famous Conon, and a pupil of Isocrates.

He assisted the Thebans to repel an invasion of the

Spartans, whose fleet he defeated near Leucas in 376 or

375 B.C. He entered the service of Artaxerxes, King
of Persia, in 372, and was appointed commander of the

Athenian army in Macedonia in 364 B.C. He captured

several cities from the Olynthians, and all the Chalcidian

towns. Timotheus, Iphicrates, and Chares commanded
the fleet in the Social war which began in 357 b.c., and

were unsuccessful. Timotheus was condemned to pay

a large fine. Died in 354.

See Cornelius Nei-os, “Timotheus;” Grote, “History of

Greece;” Thirlwall, “History of Greece.”

Timotheus, (of Scripture.) See Timothy.
Timotheus, a Greek dramatic poet, the date of whose

birth is unknown, was a resident of Athens. None of

his works are extant. He was a poet of the middle

comedy.

Tim'o-thy, [Gr. Tiftoffeoc

;

Lat. Timo'theus; Fr.
Timoth£e, te'mo'tl'; It. Timoteo, te-mo-ta'o,] the
friend and coadjutor of the Apostle Paul, was a native
of Lycaonia, in Asia Minor, and was carefully educated
in the Christian faith by his mother Eunice, a converted
Jewess. He was ordained at an early age by Saint Paul,
whom he accompanied on his missions to Greece and
Macedonia. He is believed to have been the first bishop
of the Church at Ephesus, and, according to tradition,

suffered martyrdom under Domitian.
See Acts xvi. ; also Saint Paul’s Epistles to Timothy.

Timour. See Tamerlane.
Timour-Beg, (or -Bee.) See Tamerlane.
Timur. See Tamerlane.
Tinctor, tink'tor, or Tinctoris, tink-to'ris, (Jan,) a

Flemish musician, born at Nivelle about 1434, or, as some
say, 1450. He went to Naples, and was patronized by
King Ferdinand I. He produced a musical dictionary,

—

“Terminorum Musicae Definitorium,” (without date.)

Died about 1520.
Tin'dal, (Matthew,) LL.D., an English jurist and

deistical writer, born in Devonshire about 1657. Soon
after the accession of James II. he embraced Roman
Catholicism, but he subsequently returned to the Church
of England. Pie published in 1706 a work entitled

“The Rights of the Christian Church Asserted,” etc.,

being an attack upon hierarchical power, which involved
him in a bitter and protracted controversy with several

clergymen of the Church of England. He was the
author of a number of political essays ; but he is princi-

pally known by his “Christianity as old as the Creation,
or the Gospel a Republication of the Religion of Nature,”

(1730.) Died in 1733.

See “Biographia Britannica ;” Small, “ Memoirs of the Life of

M. Tmdal,” 1733; “Nouvelle Biographie Gendrale.”

Tindal, (Rev. Nicholas,) a nephew of the preceding,
was born in 1687, and rose through several preferments to

be rector of Alverstoke, in Hampshire. He translated

from the French Rapin’s “ History of England,” of which
he wrote a continuation brought down to the reign of
George II. Died in 1774.
Tindal, (Sir Nicholas Conyngham,) an English

jurist and statesman, born in 1777. He studied at

Trinity College, Cambridge, and in 1827 represented
that university in Parliament. He was afterwards ap-
pointed lord chief justice of the court of common pleas.

Died in 1846.

Tin'dale or Tyn'dale, (William,) an eminent Eng-
lish Reformer and martyr, was born in Gloucestershire
about 1480. He studied at Oxford, and subsequently at

Cambridge, where he took his degree. Having been
converted to the doctrines of Luther, by which he
was exposed to persecution in England, he repaired to

Germany, and afterwards settled at Antwerp, where he
devoted himself to the translation of the New Testament
into English. The first edition came out about 1525,
and met with a rapid sale both in England and on the

continent. He published in 1534 a new and improved
edition. His translation of the Pentateuch, in which he
was assisted by Miles Coverdale, had appeared in 1530.
In 1534 Tindale, whose writings had been previously
denounced by the English government, was seized at

Antwerp through the interference of the King of Eng-
land, brought to trial for heresy, and, after an imprison-
ment of nearly two years, strangled and burnt at the

stake, (1536.)
See Fox, “Acts and Monuments;” Wood, “Atlienae Oxoni-

enses ;” Wordsworth, “ Ecclesiastical Biography.”

Tin'dall, (Rev. William,) an English writer, born
in 1754. He wrote a “History of Evesham,” “Plain
Truth in a Plain Dress,” and other works. Died in

1804.

Tinelli, te-nel'lee, (Tiberio,) an Italian painter of

history and portraits, born at Venice in 1586, was a
pupil of L. Bassano. His works are highly praised.

Died in 1638.

Tinne, tin'neh, (Alexandrine,) a rich heiress and
traveller, born in Holland about 1844. In 1863-64 she
explored the sources of the Gazelle River, the west-
ern branch of the White Nile. She was murdered by
the Tuariks in 1869, between Moorzook and Ghat.
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Tintoret, Le. See Tintoretto.
Tintoretto, tin-to-ret'to or t£n-to-ret'to, [Fr. Le

Tintoret, leh td.N'to'ri',1 (Giacomo,) one of the most
eminent painters of the Venetian school, was born at

Venice in 1512. His original name was Robusti, but
he assumed that of Tintoretto from the occupation of

his father, who was a dyer, ( Tintore.) He made Titian

his model in colouring and Michael Angelo in design.

He painted with great rapidity, and his works, both in

oil and fresco, are very numerous. Among his master-
pieces may be named “The Last Judgment” and “The
Worship of the Golden Calf,” in the church of Santa
Maria dell’ Orto, “ The Miracle of the Slave,” (some-
times called “ The Miracle of Saint Mark,”) in the Acad-
emy of Venice, “The Marriage at Cana,” the “Cruci-
fixion,” in the Scuola di San Rocco, and a “ Paradise,” a
colossal picture containing more than a hundred figures.

Died in 1594. His son Domenico and daughter Mari-
etta were distinguished as painters

;
the latter excelled

in portraits. “All landscape grandeur,” says Ruskin,
“ vanishes before that of Titian and Tintoret ; and this

is true of whatever these two giants touched.” (“Mod-
ern Painters.”)

See Carlo Ridolfi, “Vitadi G. Robusti detto II Tintoretto,”

1642; Lanzi, “History of Painting in Italy;” Vasari, “Lives of
tiie Painters ;” Mrs. Jameson, “ Memoirs of Early Italian Painters ;”

Ticozzi, “ Dizionario.”

Tipaldo, te-pil'do, (Emilio Amedeo,) an Italian

scholar and writer, born at Corfu in 1798. He became
in 1829 professor of history, etc. in the Marine College
of Venice. He published many important works, among
which we may notice a “ History of Profane Greek Lite-

rature,” (9 vols., 1824-30,) and “ Biography of Illustrious

Italians of the Eighteenth Century and of the Present

Age,” (“Biografia degli Italiani ill ustri del Secolo
XVIII. e de’ Contemporanei,” 10 vols., 1834-46.)
Tippoo Sahib, tip'poo' sih'Hib, written also Tippoo

Saib, Sultan of Mysore, born in 1749, was the son of

Hyder Alee, (or Aly,) whom he succeeded on the throne

in 1782. He prosecuted the war which he had pre-

viously waged against the English until, in 1784, a treaty

of peace was concluded at Mangalore. In 1790 he in-

vaded the territory of the Rajah of Travancore, an ally

of the British, who soon after formed an alliance with

the Mahrattas and took the fort of Bangalore, (1791.)

The forces of General Abercromby, having joined those

of Lord Cornwallis in 1792, advanced against Seringa -

patam, when Tippoo consented to renounce one-half of

his dominions to the allies, give up two of his sons as

hostages, and pay a sum of more than ^3,000,000. He
nevertheless endeavoured in secret to incite the native

princes against the English government, and solicited

aid from France. In 1799 he was besieged in Seringa-

patam by the British forces under General Harris, and
was killed in the assault.

See Michaud, “ Histoire de TEmpire de Mysore,” 2 vols., 1801

;

R. Mackenzie, “Sketch of the War with Tippoo Sultaun,” 1793;
“ Nouvelle Biographie Gen^rale.”

Tip'toft, (John,) Earl of Worcester, became lord

deputy of Ireland, and filled other high offices. He
was noted for his patronage of literature and of learned

men, particularly Caxton. He was executed in 1470,

on a charge of maladministration.

Tiraboschi, te-rS-bos'kee, (Girolamo,) a learned

Italian Jesuit and bibliographer, born at Bergamo in

1731. He became professor of rhetoric at Milan in

1766, and in 1770 was appointed librarian to the Duke
of Modena. His principal work, entitled “ History of

Italian Literature,” (“ Storia della Letteratura Italiana,”

13 vols., 1772-83,) enjoys the highest reputation for ac-

curacy and impartiality. Among his other productions

may be named “ Historical Memoirs of Modena,” and
"Life of Count Fulvio Testi.” Died in 1794. An im-

proved edition of his great work was published at Milan,

in 16 vols., (1822-26.)

See A. G. Lombardi, “ Elogio storico di G. Tiraboschi,” 1796:
Fabroni, “ Vitae Italorum doctrina excellentium ;” Beltramei.li,
“Elogio storico del Cavaliere Tiraboschi,” 1812; Ugoni, “Della
Letteratura Italiana;” “Nouvelle Biographie Gen^rale.”

Tiraqueau, te'ri'ko', (Andr£,) a French jurist, born
at Fontenoy-le-Comte about 1480. While he held the

office of judge he released Rabelais, whom the monks
had put in prison. Died in 1558.

Ti-re'si-as (ti-ree'she-as) or Tei-re'sl-as, [Gr. Teipe-

claQ

;

Fr. Tir^sias, te'r&'ze'fis'.j a famous soothsayei

of classic mythology, lived at Thebes, and belonged
to the race of Udaeus. The poets and mythographers
relate that he was deprived of sight by the gods, be-

cause he divulged some of their secrets, or because he
had seen Minerva bathing, that Jupiter gave him the

gift of prophecy and extended his life to seven genera-
tions, and that he was connected with many important
events in the fabulous history of Greece. He was the

father of Manto.
Tir-I-ba'zus or Ter-I-ba'zus, [Gr. Tipi6a^oc or Trjpi-

Sa^oc,] a Persian satrap under Artaxerxes Mnemon, gov-
erned Western Armenia in 401 B.C. He commanded the

Persian fleet which defeated Evagoras of Cyprus in 386
B.C., soon after which he conspired with Darius against

the king. He was killed in a fight with officers who came
to arrest him.

Tir-I-da'tes [Gr. Ts/piSanis ; Fr. Tiridate, te're'dit'l

I., King of Armenia, carried on a war against the Romans,
who defeated him at Artaxata, and took his capital,

Tigranocerta. He finally became tributary to Nero,

(63 A.D.)

Tiridates III. of Armenia was a son of Chosroes,
whom the King of Persia conquered and dethroned. Tiri-

dates was educated at Rome, and restored to the throne
by Diocletian in 286 A.D. Died about 314 a.d.

Ti'ro, [Fr. Tiron, te'rfiN',] (Marcos Tullius,) a
Roman author and scholar, was a favourite freedman and
amanuensis of Cicero. He wrote a life of his famous
patron, and other works. It is supposed that he invented
or improved the art of short-hand writing, and that we
are indebted to him for the collection of Cicero’s “Let-
ters” and other works.
Tiron. See Tiro.
Tirso de Molina. See Tellez, (Gabriel.)
Tischbein, tish'bln, (Heinrich Wilhelm,) sur-

named the Neapolitan, born at Haina, in Hesse-Cas-
sel, in 1751. After a residence of six years at Rome,
he settled at Naples, where he was appointed in 1790
director of the Academy of Painting. He excelled in

classical subjects and in delineations of animals. Died
in 1829.

Tisclibein, (Johann Friedrich August,) a relative

of the preceding, born at Maestricht in 1750, rose to

distinction as a portrait-painter. Died in 1812.

Tischbein, (Johann Heinrich,) the Elder, a Ger-
man historical painter, born in Hesse in 1722, became
professor in the Academy of Arts at Cassel. Among
his master-pieces are “ The Dying Alcestis,” “ Electra,”

“Christ on the Mount of Olives,” “The Transfigura-

tion,” “ Resurrection of Christ,” and sixteen illustrations

of the life of Telemachus. Died in 1789.

See Engelschall, “ J. H. Tischbein, als Mensch und Kiinstler,”

1797.

Tischbein, (Johann Heinrich,) the Younger, a
nephew of the preceding, was born at Haina in 1751.

He visited Rome in 1781, and afterwards resided several

years at Naples, where he was appointed director of the

Academy of Painting. Among his principal works are
“ Conradin of Suabia,” “ Ajax and Cassandra,” “ Christ
blessing Little Children,” and the “ Parting of Hector
and Andromache.” He published in 1804 “Illustra-

tions of Homer,” with explanations by Heyne. Tisch-

bein excelled as a painter of animals, and was also a
skilful engraver. Died in 1829.

Tischendorf, tish'en-doRf, (Lobegott Friedrich
Konstantin,) an eminent German philologist and bibli-

cal critic, born at Lengenfeld in January, 1815. He
studied at Leipsic, and subsequently visited England,
various parts of the continent, Egypt, and Asia Minor.
Having obtained some very valuable manuscripts, he
was appointed, after his return, professor of theology at

Leipsic, (1850.) He has published editions of the

“Codex Friderico-Augustanus,” (1846,) “ Evangelium
Palatinum,” (1847,) “Codex Amiatianus,” (1850,) “Frag-
menta Sacra Palimpsesta,” “ Anecdota Sacra et Pro-
fana,” " Monumenta Sacra inedita,” (4 vols., 1846-60,)
“Travels in the East,” (2 vols., 1846,) and “ Bibliorum
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Codex Sinaiticus,” which he discovered at Mount Sinai

in 1859. He obtained in 1859 a chair of biblical palaeo-

graphy at Leipsic. Died in 1874.
Ti-sio'ra-tes, [Ta<ri/rpur??f,] a distinguished Greek

statuary, flourished about 300 B.c. He is supposed to

have been a pupil of Lysippus. His works are praised

by Pliny.

Tisio or Tisi, (Benvenuto.) See Garofalo.
Ti-siph'o-ne, the “Avenger of Murder,” [TioKpovy,

from riw, to “estimate,” to “judge,” and, hence, to

“punish” or “avenge,” and tpovoe, “murder,”] in Greek
mythology, the name of one of the three Furies, or

Erinnyes.
Tissapherne. _ See Tissaphernes.
Tis-sa-pher'nes, [Gr. Tiaaaipepvrjg

;

Fr. Tissapherne,
te'sS'f&Rn',] a famous Persian general and crafty nego-

tiator, formed an alliance with the Spartans against the

Athenians in 412 B.C. He was an enemy of Cyrus the

Persian prince, and was one of the four generals who
commanded the army of Artaxerxes against Cyrus at

Cunaxa, in 401 B.C. He afterwards married a daughter

of Artaxerxes, and was appointed satrap or viceroy of

the maritime part of Asia Minor, where he was defeated

by Agesilaus. He was put to death by the King of Per-

sia in 394 n.c.

See Xenophon, “Anabasis;” Rollin, “Ancient History;”

Grote, “ History of Greece.”

Tissard, te'siR', (Francois,) a French scholar, born

at Amboise about 1460, became professor of Greek at

the University of Paris. He published a Hebrew gram-
mar, (1508.) Died in 1508.

Tissier, te'se-i', (Jean Baptiste Ange,) a French
painter of history^and portraits, born in Paris in 1814.

Tissot, te'so', (Alexandre Pascal,) a French jurist,

born in 1782, published several works on public law.

Died in 1823.

Tissot, (Claude Joseph,) a French litterateur, born

about 1800. He practised law in Paris in early life, and

about 1837 became professor of philosophy at Dijon. He
wrote, besides other works, “Ethics, or the Science of

Morals,” (1840,) and a “ History of Philosophy,” (1840.)

Tissot, (Pierrf. Franqois,) a French journalist,

litterateur, and politician, born at Versailles in 1768. He
was elected to the Council of Five Hundred a short time

before the 18th Brumaire, and was afterwards appointed

imperial censor by Napoleon. In 1814 he succeeded

Delille as professor of Latin poetry in the College of

France, and in 1833 became a member of the French
Academy. He translated Virgil’s “Bucolics” into

French, and published, among other works, “ Historical

Memoirs of Carnot,” (1824,) “Studies on Virgil com-
pared with all the Epic and Dramatic Poets,” (4 vols.,

1825-30,) which is highly commended, “Complete
History of the French Revolution,” (6 vols., 1833,) and
“Lessons and Models of Ancient and Modern French
Literature,” (1835.) Died in 1854.

See Qu^rard, “La France Litt^raire ;” “Nouvelle Biographie
G^n^rale.”

Tissot, (Simon Andr^jJ a celebrated Swiss physi-

cian, born at Grancy, in the canton de Vaud, in 1728.

He studied at Geneva and Montpellier, and subsequently

resided at Lausanne, where he soon acquired a very high

reputation. Having filled the chair of medicine in that

place for many years, he became in 1780 professor of

clinical medicine at Pavia. He published a number of

works, which are highly esteemed and have been widely

circulated. Among these may be named his “ Advice
to People respecting Health,” (“ Avis au Peuple sur sa

Sante,” 1761,) which was translated into seven languages,
“ On Diseases caused by Masturbation,” (“Tentamen de
Morbis ex Manustupratione Ortis,”) and “ On the Health
of Literary Men,” (“ De Valetudine Literatorum,” 1766.)

Died in 1797. His son Clement Joseph, born in 1750,
was the author of several medical treatises.

See Eynard, “Vie de S. A. Tissot,” 1839; Halle, “Notice sur

Tissot,” prefixed to Tissot’s works, 11 vols., 1809-13; “ Biographie
Medicale ;” “ Nouvelle Biographie Generale ;” “ Monthly Review”
for J uly, 1 765.

Ti'tam, [Gr. Tirav,] plural Titans, [Gr. Tiruvec ; Lat.

Tita'n’es,] the name of mythical beings said to be the

offspring of Uranus and Ge, (or Ccelus and Terra.) There

were six sons, Oceanus, Coeus, Crius, Hyperion, Iapetus,

and Cronus, and six daughters, Theia, Rheia, Themis,
Mnemosyne, Phoebe, and Tethys. According to the
fable, the Titans rebelled against their father, who was
deposed and was succeeded by Cronus, (Saturn.) After
the accession of Jupiter to the sovereignty, occurred the

celebrated war of the Titans against the Olympian gods,
(called the “ Titanomachia,”) which lasted ten years.

The Titans were finally defeated and hurled down to

Tartarus by the thunderbolts of Jove.
See Virgil, “AJneid,” book vi. 580.

Tite-Live, the French for Livy, (which see.)

Tite, (William,) an English architect, born in Lon-
don about 1802. His principal work is the Royal Ex-
change of London, completed in 1844. He was elected
ro Parliament for Bath in 1854, and re-elected in 1857.
He was a Fellow of the Roval Society, and was president
of the Insti ute of British Architec s. He was knighted
in 1869. Died in 1873.
Ti-tho'nus, [Gr. Tittuvog; Fr. Tithon, tetON-,j a

mythical personage, a son of Laomedon, was beloved by
Aurora, (Eos.) The poets feigned that she obtained for

him the privilege of immortality, but not eternal youth,
and that he became a decrepit old man. He was the
reputed father of Memnon.

Titi, di, de tee'tee, (Santi,) an Italian artist, born in

Tuscany in 1538, was distinguished both as a painter
and architect. Died in 1603.

Titi, di, (Tiberio,) a painter, born at Florence in

1578, was a son of the preceding. Died in 1637.
Titian, tish'ejin, [It. Tiziano, t£t-se-l'no

; Fr. Le
Titien, leh te'se'lN'; Ger. Tizian, tit-se-ln',] or, more
fully, Tiziano Vecellio, (vk-chel'le-o,) the greatest

painter of the Venetian school, was born at Capo del

Cadore, in Venetia, in 1477. He studied for a short
time with Sebastiano Zuccati, and afterwards became
a pupil of Giovanni Bellini. He was intimate with
Giorgione, his fellow-pupil, to whose example or influ-

ence some critics ascribe the fact that Titian acquired
a bolder and more vigorous style than that of Bellini

and other Venetian painters. In 1512 he was em-
ployed by the Venetian government to paint the hall

of the grand council, in which he represented the
“ Homage of Frederick Barbarossa to the Pope.”
About 1514 he was invited to Ferrara by Alphonso I.,

for whom he painted a beautiful oil-picture of “ Bacchus
and Ariadne,” and another of a “ Pharisee showing
Tribute-Money to Christ,” (now at Dresden.) At Fer-
rara he formed a friendship with the poet Ariosto, whose
portrait he painted. Having returned to Venice, he
painted in 1516 a celebrated picture of the “ Assumption
of the Virgin,” which is one of his best works, and is

now in the Academy of Venice. He married about

1524, and had several children. He produced about
1528 an admirable picture of “The Death of Saint
Peter.” “ Titian’s power,” says Ruskin, “ culminates
in the ‘Assumption,’ the ‘Peter Martyr,’ and the ‘ Pre-

sentation of the Virgin.’ ” About 1530 he was invited

to Bologna by Charles V., and painted a portrait of that

emperor, whom (according to some accounts) he accom-
panied to Spain in 1533. He visited Rome in 1545,
painted an excellent portrait of Paul III., and returned
to Venice in 1546. Titian received the title of Count-
Palatine from Charles V. He painted for Philip II. of

Spain a number of works, among which are “The Last
Supper” and a “Sleeping Venus.” His subjects were
mostly religious. As a portrait-painter he has never
been surpassed. In the opinion of many critics, he was
the greatest colorist that ever lived. He also excelled

in landscape. “ All landscape grandeur,” says Ruskin,

“vanishes before that of Titian and Tintoret
; and this

is true of whatever these two giants touched. . . . The
religion of Titian is like that of Shakspeare,—occult

behind his magnificent equity. . . . The Venetian mind,
and Titian’s especially, as the central type of it, was
wholly realist, universal, and manly.” (“ Modern Paint-

ers.”) He refused the invitations of several sovereigns

who wished to attract him to their courts, and preferred

to reside at Venice. Among his intimate friends were
Pietro Aretino, and Sansovino the architect. He con-

tinued to paint until he was ninety-eight years old ; but
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his last works are not equal to those of his prime. He
died at Venice in August, 1576.

See Vasari, “Lives of the Painters;” Ridolfi, “Pittori Ve-
iled;” Lanzi, “ History of Painting in Italy;” Ticozzi, “Vite dei

Pittori Vecelli,” 1817; Northcote, “Life of Titian,” 2 vols., 1830;

Titiens, (Mdi le.,) a Hungaiian actress and popular

piima donna. Born in 1834, died in 1877.

Titien, Le. See Titian.
Titius, tit'se-tis, (Gottlieb Gerhard,) a German

jurist, born at Nordhausen in 1661, wrote on the public
law of Germany. Died in 1714.
Titmarsh. See Thackeray.
Titon du Tillet, te'tdN' dii te'yi', (Everard,) a

French litterateur
,
born in Paris in 1677. He served in

the army, and became commissary of war. He projected

or designed a monument to Louis XIV. and the great

men of his reign. This monument, which he called the

French Parnassus, represented a mountain, on the sum-
mit of which Louis XIV. sat in the form of Apollo. He
could not raise the funds requisite to execute it on a
grand scale, but he published a “Description of the

French Parnassus,” (“Description du Parnasse Fran-
qais,” 1727.) Died in 1762.

Titsingh, tit'sinG, (Isaac,) a Dutch diplomatist and
writer, born at Amsterdam in 1740. Having entered
the East Indian service, he was sent as supercargo to

Japan in 1778. He was appointed in 1794, by the Ba-
tavian government, ambassador to Peking. He died in

1812, leaving several valuable works in manuscript;
among these we may name “Memoirs and Anecdotes
of the Reigning Dynasty of the Djogouns, Sovereigns
of Japan,” etc., published in French by Abel Remusat.
Tittmann, tit'm&n, (Friedrich Wilhelm,) a Ger-

man historical writer, born at Wittenberg in 1784. He
published, besides other works, a treatise “ On Know-
ledge and Art in History,” (1817,) “Exposition of the

Greek Constitutions,” (1822,) “ History of Henry the

Illustrious,” (2 vols., 1845,) and “Life and Matter,”

(“Leben und Stoff,” 1855.)
Tittmann, (Johann August Heinrich,) an eminent

Protestant theologian, born at Langensalza, in Germany,
in 1773. He studied at Leipsic, where he became first

professor of theology in 1818. He published a “ Manual
of Homiletics,” “Encyclopaedia of Theological Science,”

(1798,) “Theocles, a Conversation on Belief in God,”

( 1 799,) “Pragmatic History of Theology and Religion

in the Protestant Church during the Second Half of the

Eighteenth Century,” (1805, unfinished,) “On Super-
naturalism, Rationalism, and Atheism,” (1816,) and
other standard works of the kind. He also prepared
editions of the Greek New Testament and the “ Libri

Symbolici,” and a Latin treatise “ On the Synonyms
of the New Testament.” Died in 1831.

Tittmann, (Karl August,) brother of the preceding,

was born at Wittenberg in 1775. He studied at Leipsic

and Gottingen, and rose to distinction as a jurist. He
published a “ Manual of the Science of Criminal Law,”
etc., (1807,) and other similar works. Died in 1834.

Ti'tus, [Gr. Tiro?; Fr. Tite, tfet,] a disciple of Saint

Paul, who was converted by him to Christianity, and
subsequently accompanied him to Corinth, Ephesus, and
other cities.

See Saint Paul, “Epistle to Titus.”

Ti'tus, [Fr. Tite, tfet ; It. Tito, tee'to,] or, more
fully, Ti'tus Fla'vi-us Ves-pa-si-a'nus, Emperor of

Rome, born in 40 a.d., was the son of Vespasian, and
was educated at the court of Nero. He early distin-

guished himself by his military talents in Britain and
Germany, and assisted his father in quelling an insurrec-

tion of the Jews, (67 a.d.) After the death of Vitellius,

Vespasian was proclaimed emperor, in 69 A.D., ar.d Titus,

having been appointed commander of the army of Judea,
laid siege to Jerusalem, which was taken by storm in 70
a.d. On the death of Vespasian, in 79 a.d., Titus be-

came emperor, and, by the wisdom and benignity of

his rule, acquired the affection and reverence of his sub-

jects, who gave him the name of “The love and delight

of the human race.” Under his reign a great part of

Rome was destroyed by a conflagration, which was fol-

lowed by the plague, of which many thousands perished

daily. He completed the Flavian Amphitheatre, (Co-

losseum,) which had been commenced by his father. It

is stated that at the end of a day in which he had per-

formed no act of beneficence, he exclaimed, “ My friends,

1 have lost a day!” Died in 81 A.D.

See Suetonius, “Titus;” Tacitus, “History;” Merivai.r,
“ History of the Romans under the Empire;” Tillemont, “ His-
toire des Empereurs J. H. Jung, “ Dissertatio de Tito Impera-
tore,” 1761; Rolland, “ Histoire des Empereurs Vespasien et

Titus,” 1830; “Nouvelle Biographie Gen^rale.”

Tit'y-us, [Gr. Ttrvoc; Fr. Titye, te'te',] a giant of

classic mythology, was called a son of Terra, or of

Jupiter and Elara. Having offered violence to Latona,
he was killed by Apollo and Diana, and cast down to

Tartarus. According to Virgil, his body extended over
nine acres of ground. (See “Alneid,” book vi. 595.)

Tixier, (John.) See Ravisius Textor.
Tizian or Tiziano. See Titian.
Toaldo, to-Sl'do, (Giuseppe,) an Italian geographer,

born near Vicenza in 1719, became professor of physical

geography and astronomy at Padua in 1762. Among
his principal works are a “Treatise on Gnomonics,”
“Meteorological Essay on the True Influence of the
Stars,” (1770,) and “Compendium of Spherics and
Geography,” (1773.) Died in 1798.

See Tipaldo, “Biografia degli Italiani illustri.”

Tobar, de, d& to-baR', (Alfonso Miguel,) a Span-
ish painter, born near Aracena in 1678, produced good
copies of some works of Murillo. Died in 1758.
Tobiesen. See Duby.
To'bin, (George,) an English admiral, born at Salis-

bury in 1768, served against the French in the campaigns
of 1782 and 1804. Died in 1838.
Tobin, (John,) an English dramatist, born at Salis-

bury in 1770, was the author of several comedies, one
of which, entitled “The Honeymoon,” obtained great

popularity. Died in 1804.

See “Memoirs of John Tobin,” by Miss Benger, 1820;
“Monthly Review” for May, 1820.

Tobler, to'bler, (Titus,) a Swiss traveller and lit-

terateur, born at Stein in 1806, visited Palestine, and
published, after his return, “Topography of Jerusalem
and its Environs,” (1853.)
Tochon d’Annecy, to'shdN' din'se', (Joseph Fran-

cois,) a French numismatist, born near Annecy in 1772.
Among his works is “ Researches on the Medals of the

Nomes or Prefectures of Egypt,” (1822.) Died in 1820.

Tocque, to'ki', (Louis,) a French portrait-painter,

born in Paris in 1696; died in 1772.
Tocqueville, de, deh tok'vil or tok'vfel', (Alexis

Charles Henri Clerel,) an eminent French states-

man and political philosopher, born in Paris on the 29th
of July, 1805. He studied law, (1823-26,) and became
judge-auditor at the tribunal of Versailles in 1827. In
1831 he visited the United States in company with his

friend Gustave de Beaumont, having received a mission

to examine the penitentiary systems of that republic.

He passed a year in the United States, returned home,
resigned his office in 1832, and published in 1835 the first

volume of his work “ On Democracy in America,” (“ De
la Democratic en Amerique,” 4 vols., 1835-40,) the suc-

cess of which was prodigious. Royer-Collard affirmed

that since Montesquieu nothing comparable to it had
appeared. De Tocqueville predicted the progress and
predominance of democracy in the world, although his

own predilections were in the opposite direction. He
married an English lady, named Mary Mottley, about

1835, became a member of the Academy of Moral and
Political Sciences in 1838, and was elected to the Cham-
ber of Deputies in 1839. In 1841 he was admitted into

the French Academy. He was elected in 1848 to the

Constituent Assembly, in which he supported the cause

of order, and he voted for Cavaignac in the election of

president. He was minister of foreign affairs from June
2 to October 31, 1849, and was driven from the public

service by the coup d'etat of December 2, 1851. In 1856
he published “The Old Regime and the Revolution,”

(“L’ancien Regime et la Revolution,”) a work of much
merit. Died at Cannes in April, 1859. Commenting on
his “ Democracy in America,” the “ Edinburgh Review”
of April, 1861, says, “Far from having suffered from
the lapse of a quarter of a century, it has gained in

authority and interest, from the inexhaustible depth, the
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anflinching truth, and the extraordinary foresight which
are its characteristics.”

See G. de Beaumont, notice prefixed to an edition of his Works
and Letters, t86o; Lacordaire, “Discours de Reception k l’Aca-

demie Fran^aise,” 1861 ; Sainte-Beuve, “Nouvelles Causeries du
Lundi;” Remusat’s article in the “ Revue des Deux Mondes” for

August 1, 1856; “Nouvelle Biographie Gdn4rale ;” “Edinburgh
Review” for September, 1836, and July, 1849 ;

“ London Quarterly
Review” for October, 1861 ;

“ North British Review” for May, 1861 ;

“Atlantic Monthly” for November, 1S61.

Tocqueville, de, (Herv£ Louis FRANgois Joseph
Clerel,) Comte, a French peer and historical writer,

born in 1772, was the father of the preceding. He was
prefect of the departments of Moselle, Somme, and
Seine-et-Oise between 1816 and 1827. He wrote, be-

sides other works, a “ Philosophic History of the Reign
of Louis XV.,” (2 vols., 1846.) Died in 1856.

Tod, (Eli,) M.D., an American physician, born at

New Haven, Connecticut, about 1768, was one of the

founders of the Insane Retreat at Hartford, of which he
became president. Died in 1833.

Tod, (Lieutenant-Colonel James,) an English officer,

born in 1782, entered the East India service, and was
appointed in 1817 political agent. He was the author
of “Travels in Western India,” etc., and “Annals of

Rajasthan ;” the latter contains an excellent map of

Rajpootana. Died in 1835.
Todd, (Rev. Henry John,) an English clergyman

and writer, born in 1763, studied at Hertford College,

Oxford, and rose through several preferments to be
Archdeacon of Cleveland in 1832. He published a
“Life of Archbishop Cranmer,” (1831,) “Memoirs of

the Life and Writings of the Right Reverend Brian
Walton,” and other works; he also edited Milton’s
“ Poems” and “The Works of Edmund Spenser.” Died
in 1845.
Todd, (Rev. Hugh,) an English writer, born in Cum-

berland in 1658, lived at Carlisle. Died in 1728.

Todd, (James Henthorne,) a clergyman and an-

tiquary, born in Dublin, Ireland, in 1803. He became
professor of Hebrew in the University of Dublin, and
published several works on theology, etc. Died in 1869.

Todd, (John,) D.D., an American Congregational

divine, born at Rutland, Vermont, in 1800, settled in

1842 as pastor at Pittsfield, Massachusetts. He was
one of the founders of the Mount Holyoke Female Semi-
nary. Among his works we may name “ Lectures to

Children,” “ The Student’s Manual,” and “ Old-

lashioned Lives.” He died in l 873 -

Todd, (Robert Bentley,) a physician and writer on

physiology, a biother of James H. Todd, noticed above,

was born about 1810. He graduated at Oxford, and

subsequently settled in London. He became .associate

editor of the “ Cyclopedia of Anatomy and Physiology”

in 1836, and published, among o her works, a treatise

“ On the Anatomy of the Brain, Spinal Cord, and Gan-
glions,” (1845,) and “ Physiological Anatomy and Phy-
siology of Man,” (2 vols., 1845-56.) He was appointed

physician to Ring’s College Hospital. Died in i860.

Toderini, (Giambattista,) an Italian writer, born

at Venice in 1728. Died in 1799.

Todhunter, (Isaac,
)
an English mathematician, born

at Rye in 1820. He wrote a “History of the Calculus

of Variations,” and numtrous educational works. Died

in 1885.

Todleben, (Francis Edward,) a Russian general

and eng neer, of German extraction, born at Mitau in

1818. He seived with distinction in the Crimean war of

1854, and by his ,-k lful defence of Sebastopol was chiefly

instrumental in prolonging the siege of that place. He
w is afterwards treated general of engineers, but was for

some years unemployed and out of favour at court. In

1877, in consequence of the Rus-ian reverses at Plevna,

he was summoned to take command. He quickly com-
pelled Osman Pacha to surrender the for.ress. Died 1884.

Todt, (Karl Gottlob,) a German juris', b ,m at

Auerbach in 1803. He has published legal works.

Tofi.no de San Miguel, to-fee'no di sin me-g§F, a

Spanish savant and naval officer, born at Cartagena in

1740, published, among other works, “Astronomical
Observations made at Cadiz.” Died in 1806.
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Tograi, to-gri', or Toghrai, a celebrated Persian
poet, born at Ispahan about 1060. He became vizier to

Masood, Sultan of Mosul, and, after the defeat of that

prince by his brother Mahmood in 1120 A.D., was taken
prisoner and put to death. His principal work is an
elegiac poem, entitled “ Lamiato l’Ajam,” which has
passed through several editions and been translated into
Latin, English, French, and German.

See Zenker, “ Bibliotheca Orientalis,” 1840; “Specimens of
Persian Poetry,” in “ Fraser’s Magazine” for April, 1839.

Togrul or Thogrul-Beg,* (or -Bek,) to'grool bSg,
written also Tugrol, the founder of the Seljookide
dynasty in Persia, was a grandson of Seljook, (Seljuk.)

He became king or chief of his tribe about 1038, and
conquered Persia by victories over the Sultan Mahmood
and his son Masood. Died about 1065.
Togrul II., the last Sultan of the Seljookide dynasty,

began to reign in 1176 ;
died in 1194.

Togrul-Beg, (or -Bee.) See Togrul.
Toinard or Thoynard, twinin', (Nicolas,) a French

numismatist, born at Orleans in 1629; died in 1706.
Toiras, de, deh twiTi', (Jean de Saint-Bonnet—

deh siN'bo'ni',) Seigneur, a French general, born in

Languedoc in 1585. He fought against the Huguenots,
and in 1625 took the Isle of Rhe, which he defended
against the English Duke of Buckingham in 1627. For
his defence of Casal he was rewarded with the rank of
marshal of France in 1630. He was killed at a siege in

the Milanese in 1636.

See Baudier, “ Histoire du Mareclial de Toiras,” 1644 ; Talle-
mant desReaux, “ Historiettes “ Nouvelle Biographie Gdn^rale.”

Tokely, to'k&I, (Emmeric,) a Hungarian patriot,

born in 1656. Having taken up arms against the Aus-
trian government, he solicited aid from the Sultan Ma-
homet IV., who in 1682 declared him King of Hungary.
After waging war many years, with varying success, he
was compelled to take refuge in Turkey, where he died
in 1705.
Toktamish-Aglen, tok'ti-mish ig'len, a warlike

Khan of Kaptchak, in Tartary, was a descendant of Jengis
Khan. He began to reign in 1376, invaded Russia in

1382, and took Moscow. Soon after this event he was
involved in a war with Tamerlane, who defeated and
deposed him about 1395. Died in 1406.

To'land, (John,) a deistical and controversial writer,

born near Londonderry, in Ireland, in 1669. He studied
at the Universities of Glasgow and Edinburgh, and sub-
sequently at Leyden, where he became acquainted with
Leibnitz. His first publication, entitled “Christianity
not Mysterious,” (1696,) caused a great sensation and
gave rise to a protracted controversy. He afterwards
produced “A Life of Milton,” (1698,) “ Amyntor, or a
Defence of Milton’s Life,” (1699,) “Anglia Libera, or
the Limitation and Succession of the Crown of England
Explained and Asserted,” (1701,) “ Socinianism Truly
Stated,” etc., (1705,) and other works. He was patronized

by Harley, secretary of state, who in 1707 sent him to

the continent as a political agent or spy. Toland was a

pedantic and mediocre writer. Died in 1722.

See Des Maizeaux, “Life of John Toland,” 1726; Mosheim,
“De Vita, Fatis et Scriptis J. Tolandi,” 1722; Leland, “Deistical
Writers;” Niceron, “ Menioires.

”

Toldy, tol'de, (almost tolj,) (F. S.,) a Hungarian
critic and writer, born at Buda in 1805. He published,

besides other works, a “ History of the Hungarian Lan-
guage and Literature,” (3 vols., 1851-55.) He was pro-

fessor of medicine at Pesth, 1838-44.
Toledo, de, di to-la'Do, [Lat. Tole'tus ; Fr. Tolet,

to'li',] (Francisco,) a learned Spanish cardinal, born
at Cordova in 1532. He was professor of philosophy
and theology at Rome, and gained distinction as a

pulpit orator. He wrote a work on Casuistry, (1602.)

Died at Rome in 1596.
Toledo, de, (Pedro,) a Spanish statesman, born neat

Salamanca in 1484, was a son of Frederick of Toledo,
Duke of Alba. He obtained the title of Marquis of
Villafranca from his marriage with a lady of that house.
He was patronized by the emperor Charles V., who
appointed him in 1532 Viceroy of Naples. He died in

1553, after a prosperous rule of more than twenty years,

* See Introduction, p. 9, § 16.

!
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daring which he greatly enlarged and improved the city

of Naples and adorned it with splendid edifices.

See Giannone, “ Storia civile del Regno di Napoli Botta,
“ Storia d’ltalia.”

Toledo, de, (Rodrigo,) [Lat. Roderi'cus Toleta'-
nus,] a distinguished prelate and historian, born in

Navarre about 1170, was originally named Rodrigo
Ximenes. He became Bishop of Siguenza in 1192,

and subsequently Archbishop of Toledo. He was the

author of a History of Spain, (“ Rerum in Hispania

Gestarum Chronicon,” 1 545,) and History of the Western
Arabs, (“Historia Arabum,” 1603,) both of which are

highly esteemed.
To'ler, (John,) Earl of Norbury, born in the county

of Tipperary, Ireland, in 1745. He was successively

appointed solicitor-general, (1789,) attorney-general,

(1798,) and chief justice of the common pleas, (1800.)

He afterwards received the title of Earl of Norbury and
Viscount Glandine. He enjoyed a high reputation as a

jurist, but he was still more celebrated for his brilliant

wit and repartee. He presided at the trial of Robert
Emmet. Died in 1831.

See “ Eccentric Personages,” by Wh. Russell, 1866.

Tolet or Toletus. See Toledo, de, (Francisco.)
Toletanus. See Toledo, de, (Rodrigo.)
Tolken or Toelken, tol'ken, (Ernst Heinrich,) a

German archaeologist, born at Bremen in 1785, pub-
lished a number of treatises on ancient art. He be-

came professor in the University of Berlin in 1823, and
director of the cabinet of antiques in 1832.

Toll, tol, (Karl,) Count, a Russian general, born
near Hapsal, Esthonia, in 1778, served against the

French in the campaign of 1812, and subsequently in

the Turkish war of 1829. Died in 1842.

Tollens, tol'lens, (Hendrik Corneliszoon,) a dis-

tinguished Dutch poet, born at Rotterdam in 1780. His
poem “On the Death of Egmont and Hoorn” (1806)

obtained a prize from the Society for the Promotion of

National Poetry, and was followed by a collection of

lyrics which became widely popular and are esteemed
master-pieces of their kind by his countrymen. Among
the principal we may name the “ Patriotic War-Songs,”
(“ Vaderlandisch Krijgslied,” 1815,) “The Call to

Arms,” (“ Wapenkreet,”) and “The Wintering of the

Hollanders in Nova Zembla.” In 1850 the King of

Holland bestowed upon him the order of the Dutch
Lion. Died in 1856.

See Longfellow, “Poets and Poetry of Europe;” Van Eich-
storff, “ H. Tollens, biographische Schets en Proeve en Kritiken

van zijne Dichtungen “ Fraser’s Magazine” for December, 1834.

Tol'let, (Elizabeth,) an English scholar and poetess,

born in 1694, was a friend of Sir Isaac Newton. Died
in 1754.
Her nephew, George Tollet, wrote notes on Shak-

speare. Died in 1779.
Tollius, tol'le-us, (Cornelis,) a Dutch philologist,

born at Utrecht about 1620, was a pupil of Vossius, and
afterwards his private secretary. He published editions

of several of the classics. Died about 1652.

Tollius, (Hermann,) a Dutch philologist, born at

Breda in 1742. He became professor of Greek at Ley-
den, where he died in 1822.

Tollius, (Jacob,) brother of Cornelis, noticed above,

was born at Utrecht about 1630. He studied under
Vossius, and became professor of history and eloquence
at Duisburg in 1679. He was the author of several phi-

lological and scientific treatises. Died in 1696.

Tolmach. See Talmash, (Thomas.)
Tolomei, to-Io-ma'ee, or Tolommei, (Claudio,) an

Italian scholar and diplomatist, born at Sienna in 1492.

He was sent in 1552 on a mission to the French court,

on which occasion he delivered an eloquent oration in

the presence of Henry II. He was the author of several

poems and orations, and a collection of letters which
rank among the best compositions of the kind in the

language. Died in 1554.

See Tiraboschi, “ Storia della Letteratura Italiana Longfel-
low, “Poets and Poetry of Europe.”

Tolomei, (Giovanni Battista,) a learned Italian

cardinal, born at Florence in 1653. He was employed
by Clement XI. in important affairs. Died in 1726.

Tolomeo, the Italian of Ptolemy, which see.

Tolommei. See Tolomei.
Tolstoi. See Ostermann-Tolstoi.
Tolstoi, tol'stoi, (Feodor Petrovitch,) a Russian

sculptor, born at Saint Petersburg in 1783, became
professor of sculpture in the Academy of that city.

Tolstoi or Tolstoy, (Peter,) Count, a Russian
diplomatist, born about 1650. He was employed by
Peter the Great on missions to several European courts.

Died in 1728.

Tolstoi, (Peter Alexandrovitch,) a Russian diplo-

matist and soldier, born in 1769, served under Suwarow
against the Turks and Poles, and after the battle of

Friedland was ambassador-extraordinary to Paris. In

1831 the emperor Nicholas appointed him commander-
in-chief of the army of reserve. Died in 1844.

Tolstoy. See Tolstoi.
To-lum'nl-us, (Lar,) was King of the Veientes in

438 B.C., and persuaded the people of Fidenae to kill four

Roman ambassadors. He was killed in single combat
by Cornelius Cossus.
Tomacelli. See Boniface IX.
Tomaschek, to'mi-skSk', (Wenzel Josef,) a Ger-

man musician and composer, born in Bohemia in 1774;
died in 1850.

Tomaselli, to-md-sel'lee, (Giuseppe,) an Italian natu-

ralist, born near Verona in 1733 ;
died in 1818.

Tomasini, to-mi-See'nee, or Tommasini, tom-mi-
see'nee, (Jacopo Filippo,) an Italian antiquary and
priest, born at Padua in 1597. He published, besides

other works, a “Life of Livy,” (1630,) a “ Life of Pe-

trarch,” (“ Petrarcha Redivivus,” 1635,) and “ Eulogies

of Illustrious Men,” (2 vols., 1630-44.) Died in 1654.
See Nic^ron, “ Mdmoires.”
Tombes, toomz, (John,) an English nonconformist

minister, born in Worcestershire in 1603. He became
a Baptist, and wrote several works. Died in 1676.

Tomitano, to-me-t&'no, (Bernardino,) an Italian

physician, born at Padua in 1506 ;
died in 1576.

Tom'ko or Tom'kus, (John,) a learned Hungarian
prelate, born at Sebenico about 1580; died at Rome
in 1639.

Tom'line, (George,) an English prelate, bom in

Suffolk in 1750, was originally named Prf.tyman, but

assumed that of Tomline in compliance with the wishes

of a gentleman who left him a large fortune. He studied

at Pembroke Hall, Cambridge, was elected Fellow of

the college in 1773, and subsequently became tutor to

Mr. Pitt. When that statesman obtained the office of

first lord of the treasury, Tomline was appointed his

secretary. He was made Bishop of Lincoln and Dean
of Saint Paul’s in 1787, and in 1820 Bishop of Win-
chester. He was the author of “ The Elements of Chris-

tian Theology,” (1799,) a “ Life of the Right Honourable
William Pitt,” (1821,) a “ Refutation of Calvinism,” and
a number of sermons. Died in 1827.

Tom'lins, (Elizabeth Sophia,) an English writer,

born in London in 1768, published a number of poems,
“ The Victim of Fancy,” and other novels, and made
several translations from the French. Died in 1828.

Tomlins, (Frederick Guest,) an English journalist,

born about 1804. He edited several periodicals, and
originated the Shakspeare Society, (1840.) Died in 1867.

Tommaseo, tom-mi-sa'o, (Niccol6,) a distinguished

statesman and scholar, born in Dalmatia about 1804.

He was educated in Italy, and resided subsequently

for a considerable time at Venice. After the revolution

of 1848 he was appointed minister of instruction and
religious affairs. After Venice had surrendered to the

Austrians in 1849, he took refuge in Corfu. He pub-
lished a treatise “On Education,” (1834,) “New Dic-

tionary of Synonyms,” (1835,) “Critical Studies,” (1843,)

and other works of a high character; also a “History
of France in the Sixteenth Century,” and a historical
romance, entitled “ ihe Duke of Athens,” (1837.) He
was at Florence, woiking on a large Italian d ciionary,
from 1859 until his death in 1874.
Tommasi, (Giuseppe Maria,) a learned Italian

cardinal, bom in Sicily in 1649, was tiie author of a
number of v lu ible works i lustrating ecclesiastical history
and antiquities and the ceremonies of the Roman Ctiurch.
Died in 1713.
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Tommasini. See Tomasini.
Tommaso, the Italian of Thomas, which see.

Tommaso d’Aquino. See Aquinas, (Thomas.)
Tomori, to'mo-re, [Fr. Tomor£e, to'mo'rl',] (Paul,)

a Hungarian prelate and general. He commanded the

army of Lewis II. against the Turks, and was killed at

the battle of Mohacs, in 1526.

Tomp'kins, (Daniel D.,) an American statesman,

born in Westchester county, New York, in 1774. He
represented the city of New York in Congress in 1804,

was elected Governor of the State in 1807, continuing

in that office till 1817, when he was chosen Vice-Presi-

dent of the United States. He was re-elected Vice-

President in 1820. While Governor of New York, he

was instrumental in having slavery abolished in that

State, and gave an efficient support to the war waged
against England. Died in New York in June, 1825.

Tom'y-ris [Gr. To/xvpu;} was Queen of the Massa-
getas (Scythians) when Cyrus the Great invaded Scythia.

According to Herodotus, she defeated him in battle in

529 u.c.

Tondi, ton'dee, (Matteo,) an Italian mineralogist

and geologist, born at San Severo in 1762, published
several works. Died about 1837.

Tondu. See Lebrun, (Pierre Henri Marie.)
Tone, (Theobald Wolfe,) an Irish politician and

revolutionist, born at Dublin in 1763, was the founder

of the Society of United Irishmen. In 1796 he applied

to the French Directory to send an expedition against

England, which soon after set sail, commanded by Gene-
ral Hoche. This fleet having been scattered by a hurri-

cane, Tone made another attempt with a small armament,
but he was taken prisoner in an engagement with the

English, tried, and condemned to death. He committed
suicide in prison, (1798.)

See “Memoirs of Theobald Wolfe Tone,” by his son, 1826;
“ North American Review” for April, 1827.

Ton'na, (Charlotte E. Brown,) an English author-

ess, known under the Jiom de flume of Charlotte
Elizabeth, was born in Norwich in 1792. She was
married about 1840 to a Mr. Tonna, who was her second

husband. She wrote numerous works, among which
are “Judah’s Lion,” “Judaea Capta,” “Personal Recol-

lections,” (1841,) “Chapters on Flowers,” and “Princi-

palities and Powers.” Died in London in 1846.

Tonnel6, ton'll', (Louis Nicolas Alfred,) a French
litterateur and poet, born at Tours in 1831 ; died in 1858.

Ton'son, (Jacob,) an English publisher, born in

London about 1656. He published the works of Dryden
and other eminent authors. In several letters to Tonson,
Dryden complains that he (Tonson) sent him brass shil-

lings and clipped coins. Died in 1736.

See Macaulay, “ History of England,” vol. iv.

Tonstall, pronounced and sometimes written Tun'-
stall, (Cuthbert,) a learned English prelate and states-

man, born in Yorkshire about 1475. He finished his

studies at Padua, and in 1516 was sent on a mission to

the King of Spain, afterwards the emperor Charles V.

He became Bishop of London in 1522, in the following

year was made lord privy seal, and in 153° Bishop of

Durham. Under the reign of Edward VI. he was
deprived of his office and imprisoned in the Tower on a

charge of favouring an insurrection. On the accession of

Mary he was restored to his bishopric, (

1

553 ») but, having

refused to take the oath of supremacy after Elizabeth

was proclaimed queen, he was again deprived. He died

in 1559, leaving several theological and scientific works,

which were highly esteemed in his time. He was con-

spicuous for his humanity and moderation in that age of

intolerance, and permitted no burning of heretics in his

diocese.

See Wood, “ Athens Oxonienses;” “Biographia Britannica;”

Hume, “ History of England.”

Tonti, ton'tee, (Lorenzo,) an Italian banker, who
settled in France, and originated Tontines, or loans

raised on life-annuities, about 1653.

His son served under La Salle, who, in 1680, ordered

him to build a fort on the Illinois River. He afterwards

descended the Mississippi in search of La Salle. Died
after 1700.

Tooke, took, (Andrew,) an English writer and
teacher, born in London in 1673. He was master of
the Charter-House School, and published a “Synopsis
of the Greek Language,” (“Synopsis Grsecae Linguae.”)
Died in 1731.
Tooke, (John Horne,) a celebrated English philolo-

gist and politician, born in London in June, 1736, was a
son of John Horne. He studied at Cambridge, where
he took his degree as B.A. in 1758, and, to please his

father, was ordained a priest
; but he preferred the pro-

fession of the law. He became an active politician, an
opponent of the ministry, and a friend of John Wilkes.
Having been adopted by William Tooke, of Purley, as

his heir, he assumed the name of Tooke. He studied
law, and applied about 1779 for admission to the bar,

but was rejected because he had been a priest. Before
this event he had been fined £200 and imprisoned one
year for libel. His offence consisted in saying that cer-

tain Americans were “murdered” by the king’s troops
at Lexington. His reputation is founded chiefly on his

“’E-nra irrepoevra; or, Diversions of Purley,” (1786,)

which treats of language, and displays much acuteness
and originality of thought and presents many good
ideas. He was tried in 1794 on a charge of treason,

made an able speech in his own defence, and was
acquitted. In 1801 he was returned to Parliament for

Old Sarum. Died in 1812. He was distinguished for

his conversational powers.

See W. Hamilton, “Life of J. Horne Tooke;” “Memoirs of

John Horne Tooke,” by J. A. Graham, 1828; “Life of J. Horne
Tooke,” by Alexander Stephen, 1813 ;

“ Blackwood’s Magazine”
for August, 1833, and April, 1840; “Monthly Review” for January,

1787, and December, 1806.

Tooke, (Thomas,) a son of Rev. William, noticed

below, published in 1838 a “ History of Prices and of

the State of the Circulation from 1793 to 1837,” etc., in

2 vols., to which were subsequently added four more
volumes. Died in 1858.

Tooke, (Rev. William,) an English divine, born at

Islington in 1744, became minister of the English church
at Cronstadt. He was appointed in 1774 chaplain to

the factory of the Russia Company at Saint Petersburg.

He published a “Life of Catherine II.,” (3 vols., 1797,)
“ History of Russia from the Foundation of the Empire
to the Accession of Catherine II.,” “Varieties of Lite-

rature,” and other works, and translated Zollikofer’s
“ Sermons” from the German. Died in 1820.

Tooke, (William,) F.R.S., younger son of the pre-

ceding, was born at Saint Petersburg in 1777. He was
one of the founders of the Society for the Diffusion of

Useful Knowledge. He edited the poetical works of

Churchill, and published “The Monarchy of France:
its Rise, Progress, and Fall,” (1835.) Died in 1863.

Toole, (John Lawrence,) an English comedian,
born in London in 1830. Since 1880 he has manage!
what was the Folly Theatre, now known as Toole’s.

Tooloon or Tulun, or, more fully, Ahmed Ibn
Tooloon, the foundei of the dyn istv of Tooloonites was
boin in 835. He had been made Governor of Egypt in

873, and ruled the country with great ability, when an

attempt was made to dispossess him
;
on which he raised

an army, defeated the troops sent against him by the

Caliph of Bagdad, and declared himself independent.

He died about 883.
Toombs, (Robert,) an American politician, born in

Wilkes county, Georgia, in 1810. He was elected to

the United States Senate in 1853, and was re-elected

in 1859. He was a leader of the secession party in

Georgia, and resigned his seat in the Senate when that

State withdrew from the Union. He was secretary of

state for the Southern Confederacy from February to

July, 1861, was elected a Senator about February, 1862,

and became a brigadier-general in the same year.

Toorgenef, toor'geh-ngf' or toor'Heh-nSf'. Turgenef,

or Turgenev, written also Turgenew, (Alexander
Ivanovitch,) a Russian historian, born in 1784. Having
visited England and various parts of Europe in search

of documents, he published in 1841 his “ Historical

Monuments of Russia,” (in Latin.) Died in 1845.

Toorgenef or Turgenew, (Ivan,) a Russian poet

and litterateur of high reputation, was born at Orel in
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1 8 1 8. Arnong his principd works are a poem eutii led

“ Parascha ” or “ Pana-cha,” (1843,) “ Papeis, of a

Sportsman,” (1852,) and novels, “ Smoke,” Liza,” & c.,

which enjoy great popu arity, and have been tianslated

into the principal European languages. He died in 1883.

See the “ British Quarterly Review” for October, 1869; “ North
British Review” for March, 1869.

Toorgenef, Turgenef, or Turgenew, (Nikolai
Ivanovitch,) a brother of Alexander, noticed above,
was born in 1790. He distinguished himself as an
earnest advocate of the abolition of serfdom in Russia.

Having been connected with the secret societies which
favoured that reform, he was, after the accession of

Nicholas, condemned to death during his absence on his

travels. He took up his residence in Paris, where he
published in 1847 his work entitled “Russia and the
Russians,” (in French.) D.ed in [871.

Topal-Osmhn, to'pil os-mln', an able Turkish
general and minister of state. He became grand vizier

in 1731, and defeated Nadir Shah in battle on the Tigris

in July, 1733. He was killed in battle by the Persians

in the same year.

Topete, to-pa'ti, (Juan,) a Spanish admiral of the

present age. As commander of the naval force at

Cadiz, he gave an impulse to the insurrection against
ls.bella in September, 1868. He was minister of the
marine from Tur.e to November. 1869. Died in 1885.
Topfer orToepfer, top'fer, (Karl,) a German drama-

tist, born at Berlin in 1792, has published several popu-
lar comedies, among which we may name “The King’s
Command” and “ Hermann and Dorothea.”
Topffer or Toepffer, top'fer, (Rudolph,) a Gene-

vese artist and writer of rare genius, was born in 1799.
Among his first publications was his “Voyages en
Zigzag,” a series of humorous sketches, which attracted
general admiration. These were followed by the “ Pres-
bytere,” (1839,) “ Genevese Tales,” (“Nouvelles Gene-
voises,” 1841,) and “Rosa et Gertrude,” (1845,) ad °f
which were received with great favour. His other prin-

cipal works are the comic sketches entitled “M. Vieux-
Bois” and “ Reflections on Art.” The former appeared
in the United States in 1842, under the title of “ Adven-
tures of Mr. Obadiah Oldbuck,” etc. Died in 1846.

See Sainte-Beuve, “Portraits contemporains Clement de
Ris, “Portraits ^ la Plume;” “Nouvelle Biographie Gen^rale
the “Living Age” for September, 1847; “Atlantic Monthly” for

November, 1S65.

Topino-Lebrun, to'pe'no' leh-bruN', (Franqois
Jf.an Baptiste,) a French painter, born at Marseilles
in 1769, was a republican and a friend of Ceracchi the
sculptor. He was accused of conspiring with Ceracchi
against the life of Bonaparte, and was executed in 1801,
although his guilt was not proved.
Top'la-dy, (Augustus Montague,) an English Cal-

vinistic divine, born in Surrey in 1740. He studied at

Trinity College, Dublin, and became vicar of Broad
Henbury, Devonshire. He was the author of several
controversial works, and of a number of beautiful and
popular hymns. Died in 1778.
Toppi, top'pee, (Niccol6,) an Italian compiler, born

at Chieta about 1603, published a work on the history
of Neapolitan literature, (1678.) Died in 1681.
Toranus or Toranius. See Rufinus.
Torbido, toR'be-do, or Turbido, tooR'be-do, (Fran-

cesco,) called II Moro, a skilful Italian painter, born
at Verona about 1500. He painted frescos and portraits.

Died about 1581.

Tor'bert, (Alfred T.,) an American general, born
in Delaware, graduated at West Point in 1855. He
served as an officer at the battle of Antietam, Sep-
tember 17, 1862, and at Gettysburg, July 2-3, 1863, and
commanded a division of the army of General Sheridan
at Opequan Creek, September 19, and Cedar Creek,
October 19, 1864. At the end of 1864 he was chief of
cavalry in the Middle military division. He resigned in
October, 1866. In 1874 he was appointed U.S. consul-
gene. al at Paris.

Tordenskjold or Tordenskiold, toR'den-ske-old',
(Peter,) a celebrated admiral in the Danish service,
born at Drontheim, in Norway, in 1691, was originally
named Wessel. As commander of a privateer in the
war with Sweden, he captured numerous merchant-

vessels, and was made lieutenant in 1712. He obtained
the rank of commodore in 1715 for his services in de-

stroying a number of Swedish ships on the coast of
Norway. In 1716 he won a signal victory over the

Swedes, under Admiral Wachtmeister, for which the
king bestowed upon him a gold medal. He was soon
after ennobled by Frederick IV., with the name of Tor-
denskiold, (“Shield against Thunder,”) and in 1717
captured the fortified town of Marstrand. After the

peace of Fredericksberg he visited Germany, and was
killed in a duel at Hanover, (1720 or 1721.)

See Rothe, “ Tordenskjold’s Liv og Levnet,” 3 vols., 1747-50;
Tharup, “ P. Tordenskjold’s Liv og Levnet,” 1838; Bohr, “ P.
Tordenskjold,” etc., 1838; “Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Tordesillas. See Herrera.
Torelli, to-rel'lee, (Giuseppe,) an eminent Italian

scholar and mathematician, born at Verona in 1721. He
studied at Padua, where he became thoroughly versed
in the ancient languages. He subsequently prepared
an edition of all the works of Archimedes, (both in

Greek and Latin,) which was published in 1792. He also

translated HLsop’s “Fables” into Latin. Died in 1781.

See Sibiliato, “De Vita J. Torelli Commentarius,” 1782.

Torelli, [Lat. Taure'lius,] (Lelio,) an Italian jurist

and statesman, born at Fano in 1489, settled at Florence
about 1528, and became podesti of that city. He was
appointed chancellor and chief secretary to Cosimo de’

Medici about 1546. He published an excellent edition

of the important Florentine manuscripts of the Pandects,

(3 vols. fol., 1553.) Died in 1576.
See Manni, “Vita di L. Torelli,” 1770.

Torelli, (Pomponio,) Count of Monte-Chiarugola,
an Italian poet, born at Parma in 1539. He wrote
tragedies, etc. Died in 1608.

Toreno, to-rin'yo, (Don Jos£ Maria Queypo dr
Llano Ruiz de Saravia,) a Spanish statesman and
historian, born at Oviedo in 1786. He took an active

part in the insurrection against the French in 1808, and
in 1810 was chosen a member of the Cortes. After the

return of Ferdinand VII., in 1814, he left Spain, and
resided many years in France, England, and Germany.
On the death of Ferdinand he returned to Madrid, and
was appointed minister of finance in 1834, and in 1835
succeeded Martinez de la Rosa as minister of foreign

affairs and president of the council. He was compelled,
on account of his moderate policy, to resign the same
year

;
and he lived subsequently in Paris and London.

He was the author of a “ History of the Insurrection,

War, and Revolution of Spain,” (5 vols., 1835.) Died
in 1843.

See L. de Lomi^nie* “M. Toreno, par un Homme de Rien,”
1844; “Nouvelle Biographie G4n4rale.”

Torenvhit, to'ren-vit', (Jacob,) a Dutch painter,

born at Leyden in 1631. His works are chiefly his-

torical pieces and portraits. Died in 1719.
Torfaeus. See Torfaus.
Torfaus, Torfaeus, tor-fa'us, or Tor'fes-en, [Fr.

Torf£e, toR'fft',] (Thormodr,) an Icelandic scholar and
antiquary, born in 1740. He studied at Copenhagen,
and in 1682 became royal historiographer. He was
the author of a “ History of Norway,” (in Latin, 4 vols.,

1 71 1,) “History of the Orkney Islands,” (“ Historia
Rerum Orcadensium,” 1715,) “ Series Dynastarum et

Regum Dania,” etc., and other works on Scandinavian
history. His Latin style is remarkable for its elegance,

and his writings exhibit great learning and research.

Died in 1719.
See J. Erichsen, “T. Torfesens Levnetsbeskrivelse,” 1788.

Torfee. See Torfaus.
Torfesen. See Torfaus.
Toribio, to-ree’ne-o, (Alfonso Mongrovejo—mon-

gRO-va'Ho,) a Spanish prelate, born near Valladolid in

1538. He became Archbishop of Lima in 1580. Died
in 1606.

See Pinelo, “Vida de Don Toribio,” 1653.

Toribio de Benavente, to-re'Be-o di Bi-ni-v?n'ti,

a Spanish missionary of the sixteenth century, resided
many years in Mexico, and was guardian of a convent at

Tezcuco. He wrote a history of New Spain, which is

still in manuscript.
See Prescott, “History of the Conquest of Mexico,” vol. ii.

book iii.
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Torinus, to-ree'nfis, (Albanus,) a Swiss physician,

originally named Alban Thorer, born in the canton of
Zurich in 1489, became professor of practical medicine
at Bile. He translated a number of Greek medical
works into Latin, and published editions of several Latin
treatises on medicine. Died in 1550.

Torlonia, toR-lo'ne-1, (Alessandro,) Duke of Cesi
and Marquis of Roma-Vecchia, an opulent Italian banker,
was born in 1800. He expended his fortune liberally

in erecting fine buildings at Rome. He was afterwards

created Prince of Pucino. Died in 1886.

Torlonia, (Giovanni,) a distinguished Italian banker,

born in 1754, in indigent circumstances, was the father

of the preceding. He acquired a large fortune by his

enterprise and financial talent, and was ennobled, with

the title of Duke of Bracciano. Died in 1829.

Tornberg, toRn'bSRg, (Carl Johan,) a Swedish Ori-

entalist, born at Linkoping in 1807, became professor of

Oriental languages at Lund about 1844. He has written

much on Arabic literature and antiquities.

Tornielli, toR-ne-el'lee, (Agostino,) an Italian histo-

rian, born near Novara in 1543. He published “ Annals,

Sacred and Profane, from the Creation to the Time of

Christ,” (“ Annales sacri et profani,” etc., 2 vols., 1610.)

Died in 1622.

Tor'por-ley, (Nathaniel,) an English mathema-
tician and divine, born about 1570, was amanuensis to

Francis Vieta. He published a treatise on spherical

trigonometry, and other works. Died in 1632.

Torquatus. See Manlius.
Torquemada, toR-ki-mi'Di, a Spanish monk of the

sixteenth century, was the author of a history of Mexico,
entitled “ Monarchia Indiana,” published at Seville in

1615 and at Madrid in 1723.

See Prescott, “ History of the Conquest of Mexico,” vol. i.

book i.

Torquemada, [Lat. Turrecrf.ma'ta,] (Juan,) a

Spanish theologian, born at Valladolid in 1388. He
became a cardinal in 1439, and wrote several works.
Died in 1468.

Torquemada, de, di toR-ki-mi'ni, (Tomas,) a Span-
ish Dominican monk, infamous for his cruelty, was born

in 1420. He was made first Inquisitor-General in 1483,

and he is said in sixteen years to have condemned
ninety thousand persons to perpetual imprisonment,
and more than eight thousand to be burned Died in

1498.

See Prescott, “History of Ferdinand and Isabella.” vol. i.

Torre, Due de la. See Serrano.
Torre, tor'ri, (Flaminio,) an Italian painter and en-

graver, born at Bologna in 1621, was a pupil of Guido
Reni. Died in 1661.

Torre, del, del tor'ri, (Filippo,) a learned Italian

antiquary, born in Friuli in 1657, was made Bishop of

Adria by Pope Clement XI. He was the author of

several antiquarian works, the most important of which
is entitled “Monuments of Ancient Antium,” (“Monu-
menta veteris Antii.”) Died in 1717.

See Facciolati, “Vita di P. Turn,” 1729; Nic£ron, “Me-
moires.”

Torre, della, del'll tor'ri, (Filomarino,) Duke, an

Italian nobleman, noted for his scientific attainments,

was born in Naples. Having been unjustly charged
with favouring the designs of the French, he fell a

victim to the fury of the Neapolitan mob, which, after

destroying his property, killed him, together with his

brother, (1799.)
Torre, della, (Giovanni Maria,) an Italian savant,

born at Rome about 1712, became professor of philoso-

phy and mathematics at Venice and other Italian cities.

He published a “ Course of Physics,” (Latin and Italian,)

“The History and Phenomena of Vesuvius Explained,”

(1755,) and other scientific works. He also made great

improvements in the microscope. He was a correspond-
ing member of the Royal Society of London and of

other learned institutions. Died in 1782.

Torre, della, (Jacopo,) or Jacopo da Forli, an
Italian medical writer, born at Forli ; died in 1414.

Torremuzza, de, di toR-ri-moot'si, (Gabriel Lan-
cillotto Castello—lin-chil-lot'to kis-tel'lo,) Prince,

an Italian numismatist, born at Palermo in 1727. He
published several antiquarian treatises. Died in 1792.
Tor'rens, (Sir Henry,) a distinguished Irish officer,

born at Londonderry in 1779. Having previously served
in the West Indies and Holland, he accompanied Sir
Arthur Wellesley to Portugal as his secretary. He was
made adjutant-general in 1820. Died in 1828.
Torrens, (Robert,) F.R.S., M.P., an economist

and writer, born in Ireland in 1780. He supported the
Reform bill of 1831, and wrote several works on trade
and political economy. Died in 1864.
Torrentinus, tor-ren-tee'nus, a German grammarian,

whose proper name was Hermann von Beek, was born
at Zwolle about 1450. He wrote “ Elucidarius Carminum
et Historiarum,” (1510.) Died about 1520.

Tor-ren'ti-us, (Jan,) a Dutch painter, born at Am-
sterdam in 1589; died in 1640.

Tor-ren'tr-us, (Ltevinus,) a Flemish scholar and
prelate, originally named Van der Beken, was born at

Ghent in 1525. He became Bishop of Antwerp, and sub-
sequently was appointed Archbishop of Mechlin, (1595.)
He died the same year. He was the author of Latin
poems of great elegance, and commentaries on several
Latin classics, and was distinguished for his knowledge
of Roman antiquities.

Torres, tor'rSs, (Domingos Maximiano,) a Portu-
guese poet, born about 1750.

See Longfellow, “ Poets and Poetry of Europe.”

Torres, (Luis da Motta,) a Portuguese admiral,
born at Lisbon in 1769. He was appointed Captain-
General of Angola about 1815. Died in 1822.

Torres, de, di tor'rSs, (Clemente,) a Spanish
painter, born at Seville in 1665. He is said to have
been one of the best painters of his time. Died in 1730.
Torres Naharro. See Naharro.
Tor'rey, (John,) M.D., LL.D., an eminent American

botanist, born in New York in 1798. He published
in 1819 a catalogue of the plants in the neighbourhood
of New York, which was succeeded in 1824 by the first

volume of his “Flora of the Northern United States.”
In conjunction with Professor Gray, he produced a
“Flora of North America,” (1838.) He was appointed
in 1827 professor of chemistry and botanv in the College
of Physicians and Surg( ons, New York. He also pre-

pared the botanical reports of the naiural history survey
of the Slate of New York. Die 1 in 1873.

Torricelli, tor-re-sel'lee or tor-re-chel'lee, (Evange-
lista,) an eminent Italian natural philosopher, born at

Piancaldoli, in the Romagna, in 1608. He studied mathe-
matics at Rome under Benedetto Castelli, discovered

the law which regulates the flowing of water out of an
orifice of a vessel, and wrote a treatise on Motion. This
commended him to the favour of Galileo, who invited

him to Florence. Torricelli went thither in 1641, and
remained with Galileo until the death of the latter. He
was appointed professor of mathematics at Florence by
the grand duke Ferdinand. He discovered a method of
ascertaining the area of a cycloid. His chief title to

celebrity is the discovery of the Torricellian vacuum and
the invention of the barometer, which occurred in 1643.
He filled with mercury a glass tube about three feet long,

closed at one end, and inserted the open end in a quan-
tity of mercury. He thus found that a vacuum was
formed at the upper end of the tube, and that the column
of mercury supported by the pressure of the atmosphere
remained about twenty-nine or thirty inches high. He
published “Opera Geometrica,” (1644.) Died at Flor-

ence in October, 1647.

See Farroni, “Vitae Italorum doctrina excellentium Tira-
boschi, “Storia della Letteratura Italiana;” “Nouvelle Biographie
G^nerale.”

Torrigiano, tor-re-ji'no, (Pietro,) a celebrated Ital-

ian sculptor, born at Florence about 1472. He was a
fellow-student of Michael Angelo, of whom he was so
jealous that he once assaulted him violently, disfiguring

his face for life. He afterwards resided for a time in

England, where he was patronized by Henry VIII., and
executed the tomb of Henry VII. in Westminster Abbey,
and other works. Having returned to Spain in 1519,

he was condemned to death by the Inquisition for having
broken in pieces a statue of the Virgin which he had
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made for a nobleman, who refused to pay the price

demanded, (1522.)

See Vasari, “Lives of the Painters,” etc.; Ticozzi, “Dizio-
nario.”

Torrijos, tor-ree'Hds, (JosE Maria,) a Spanish gene-
ral, born at Madrid in 1791, was educated among the

pages of Charles IV. He served in the campaigns of

1808 and 1811. and, having been made Captain-General
of Valencia, distinguished himself by his zeal in the

cause of the constitution. After the capture of Cadiz
by the French, he left Spain, but returned in 1830, soon
after which he was betrayed, with fifty of his companions,
into the hands of his enemies, and they were all shot,

by order of King Ferdinand VII., in 1831.

Tor'ring-ton, (Arthur Herbert,) Earl of, an
English admiral, was a brother of Chief-Justice Herbert.
He was dismissed from all his places by James II. in

1687, because he would not vote for the repeal of the

Test Act. He commanded the Dutch fleet of the l’rince

of Orange during his voyage from Holland to Torbay,

(1688,) and was appointed first lord of the admiralty by
William III. “ He was utterly inefficient,” says Mac-
aulay. In 1690 he was removed from that office, and
obtained command of the fleet. He was defeated by the

French at Beachy Head, in June, 1690. His conduct in

that battle was so disgraceful that he was dismissed from
the service.

See Macaulay, “ History of England,” vol. iii.

Torrington, Viscount. See Byng, (George.)
Torsellino. See Tursellinus.
Torstenson, toR'sten-son, or Torstensson, (Len-

nart,) Count of Ortala, a Swedish commander, born at

Torstena in 1603. He accompanied Gustavus Adolphus
to Germany in 1630, and after his death served under
Baner in various campaigns of the Thirty Years’ war.

He was appointed to the chief command of the army in

Germany in 1641, and in May, 1642, gained a victory

over the Imperial troops at Schweidnitz, which was fol-

lowed by other successes. He defeated the Imperialists

at Jankowitz in February, 1645. Having resigned his

command in 1646, he was created a count by Queen
Christina, and obtained other distinctions. Died in 1651.

See Geijf.r, “ Histoire de SiAde Casstroem, “Areminne ofver

L. Torstensson,” 1786; “Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Tortelli, toR-tel'lee, [Lat. Tortel'lius,] (Giovanni,)

an Italian grammarian, born at Arezzo about 1400. He
wrote “ On the Power of Letters,” (“ De Potestate Lite-

rarum.”) Died about 1466.

Tortellius. See Tortelli.
Torti, toR'tee, (Francesco,) an Italian physician, born

at Modena in 1658, became professor of medicine at

Modena about 1680. He composed several oratorios in

his youth. His chief work is a Treatise on Pernicious

Fevers, entitled “ Therapeutice specialis ad Febres quas-

dam perniciosas,” etc., ( 1 709,) which was highly esteemed.

He died in 1741.
See Muratori, “Life of Torti.”

Tory, to're', (Geoffroi,) a French engraver and
printer, born at Bourges about 1480. He learned Greek
and Latin, established himself as a printer in Paris, and
translated several classical works. He also illustrated

numerous books with engravings. Died in 1 533-

Toscanella, di, de tos-kJ-nel'H, (Orazio,) an Italian

writer, born in the Papal States about 1510; died about

1580.

Toscanelli, tos-ki-nel'lee, (Paolo del Pozzo,) an
Italian astronomer, born at Florence in 1397. He formed
a project to shorten the route to China by navigating

westward, and wrote a letter to Columbus on this subject

about 1474. He constructed a gnomon on the cathedral

of Florence. Died in 1482.

Toschi, tos'kee, (Domenico,) an Italian jurist and
cardinal, born near Reggio in 1535 ;

died in 1620.

Toschi, (Paolo,) a celebrated Italian engraver, born
at Parma in 1788, became director of the Academy of

Fine Arts in his native city. Among his best works
maybe named his prints after Correggio’s “Madonna
della Scodella,” and the “ Venus and Adonis” of Albano.
Died in 1854.

Tosetti, to-set'tee, (Urbano,) an Italian philosopher,

born at Florence
;
died in 1768.

Tostado or Tostatus. See Alphonsus Abulensis.
Tos'tl or Tos'tig, Earl of Northumberland, was a

brother of King Harold II. In 1066 Tosti and the
King of Norway invaded England, and were defeated
by Harold. Tosti was killed in this battle, September,
1066.

Tot'i-la, King of the Ostrogoths, began to reign in

541 A. D. He invaded Italy and captured Rome in 546,
after Belisarius had made an effort to raise the siege of
that capital. He was defeated in Tuscany by the army
of Justinian, under Narses, and was killed in the retreat,

in 552 A. D.

Totleben or Todleben, tot'lVben, (Gottlob Hein-
rich,) a profligate German adventurer, born in Saxony
about 1710. Having been banished for his crimes, he
went to Russia about 1755, entered the army, and be-

came a general. He took Berlin in 1760, and committed
great cruelties on the Prussians. Died in 1773.

Tott, de, deh tot, (Francois,) Baron, a French
officer, of Hungarian extraction, born in 1733, held an
office in the French embassy at Constantinople. He
was appointed, after his return, consul to the Crimea,

(1767.) He subsequently resided many years in Turkey,
where he effected great improvements in the artillery

and military fortifications. He was the author of
“Memoirs of the Turks and Tartars,” (1784,) which
obtained great popularity and was translated into

several languages. Died in 1793.

See the “Monthly Review” for September and October, 1785;
“ Westminster Review” for October, 1837.

Tot'ten, (George Muirson,) an American civil en-
gineer, born at New Haven, Connecticut, in 1809. He
was appointed engineer-in-chief of the Panama Railroad
in 1849.
Totten, (Joseph Gilbert,) an American officer, born

at New Haven, Connecticut, in 1788, served in the war
of 1812, and rose to be lieutenant-colonel. He was
made colonel and chief engineer in 1838, and in the
latter capacity accompanied the army to Mexico in 1847,
where he was soon after appointed a brigadier-general.

He wrote a “ Report on the Subject of National De-
fence.” Died in 1864.

Tottenham, tot'ten-am, (Edward,) an English
divine and controversialist, born in 1810

;
died in 1853.

Toucey, tow'se, (Isaac,) an American Democratic
politician, born in Connecticut in 1798. He was chosen
Governor of Connecticut in 1846, became attorney-

general of the United States in June, 1848, and was a

Senator of the United States from 1852 to 1837. In
March, 1837, he was appointed secretary of the navy.

He has been accused of dispersing the navy to remote
parts of the globe in i860, with a design to favour the
movements of the disunionists. Died in 1869.

Touchard-Lafosse, too'shiR' ItToss', (G.,) a me-
diocre French writer, born in 1780, published many
historical works and novels. Died in 1847.
Touche-Treville. See La Touche.
Tougard, too'giR', (J£r6me Franqois,) a French

lawyer and horticulturist, born at Havre in 1781. He
published several treatises on law and on horticulture.

Toullier, too'le-A/, (Charles Bonaventure Marie,)
a distinguished French jurist, born about 1760. He be-

came professor of law at Rennes, and published an im-
portant work entitled “ The French Civil Law according
to the Order of the Code Napoleon,” (14 vols., 1811-31.)

Died in 1835.
See “ Biographie Universelle,” (new edition ;) C. Paulmier,

“Elogede Toullier,” 1836.

Toulmin, (Camilla.) See Crossland.
Toulmin, tool'min, (Joshua,) an English Unitarian

divine, born in London in 1740, became one of the pas-

tors of the congregation at Birmingham. He was the

author of “Memoirs of Socinus,” (1777,) “Review of

the Life, Character, and Writings of John Biddle,”

(1789,) and other works. Died in 1815.

See the “Monthly Review” for December, 1816.

Toulongeon, de, deh too
/
16N

/
zh6N', (Francois

Emanuel,) Viscount, a French historian, born in

Franche-Comte in 1748. Having joined the popular
party on the breaking out of the Revolution, he was a

deputy to the States-General in 1789. He published,
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among other works, a “History of France fiom the

Revolution of 1789,” (4 vols., 1801-10,) and “Revolu-
tionary Manual,” etc.

;
also a translation of Caesar’s

“ Commentaries.” Died in 1812.

See Qu6rard, “ La France Litt£raire Dupont de Nemours,
“Notice sur M. de Toulongeon,” 1818; “ Nouvelle Biographie
Generale.”

Toulouse, de, deh too'looz', (Louis Alexandre de
Bourbon—deh booR'bdN',) Count, a French admiral,

born in 1678, was a son of Louis XIV. and Madame
de Montespan. He received command of a fleet, and
opposed with success the English and Dutch fleets near
Malaga in 1704. Died in 1737.

See Saint-Simon, “Mdmoires.”

Toup, toop,(Jonathan,) an English divine andscholar,
born in Cornwall in 1713. He studied at Exeter College,

Oxford, and subsequently became a prebendary of Exe-
ter Cathedral. He published several critical works of

great merit, the most important of which is entitled
“ Emendations of Suidas,” (“ Emendationes in Suidam,”

4 vols., 1760-75.) Died in 1785.
Tour d’Auvergne, La. See Turenne, Latour,

and Bouillon.
Tour, de la, (Baillet,) Count. See La Tour, von.
Tour, La. See La Tour.
Tourette, La. See Tourrette, La.
Tournefort, de, deh tooR'nch'foR' or tooRn'foR',

(Joseph Pitton,) an eminent French botanist, born at

Aix, in Provence, in 1656. He studied medicine at

Montpellier, and subsequently made scientific excursions
in Spain and the Pyrenees. He was appointed in 1683
assistant professor at the Jardin du Roi, in Paris, where
his lectures won for him a high reputation. He set out

in 1700 on a journey to Asia Minor, Greece, and the

adjacent countries, accompanied by Gundelsheimer. On
his return to Paris he obtained the chair of medicine
in the College of France. He died in 1708. His prin-

cipal works are his “History of Plants in the Environs
of Paris,” (“ Histoire des Plantes qui naissent aux Envi-
rons de Paris,” etc., 1698,) “Elements of Botany,” (“ In-

stitutiones Rei Herbariae,” 3 vols. 4to, with 476 plates,

1700,) and “Travels in the Levant,” (2 vols., 1717.)

See Fontenelle, “ filoges

“

Biographie Mddicale Maury,
“Histoire de 1’Academie des Sciences;” “Nouvelle Biographie
Gdndrale.”

Tournely, tooR'ni/le', (Honor£,) a French priest and
writer on theology, born at Antibes in 1658 ;

died in 1729.
Tournemine, tooR

/neh /m£n/ or tooRn'm^n', (Ren£
Joseph,) a learned French Jesuit, born at Rennes in

1661. Having previously filled various professorships,

he became in 1701 editor of the “Journal de Trevoux.”
Among his works we may name “ Reflections on Athe-
ism,” and an edition of Prideaux’s “ History of the Jews.”
Died in 1739.

See Nic^ron, “ Memoires Feller, “ Dictionnaire Historique.”

Tournemine, de, deh tooR'neh'min', (Charles,) a

French painter, born at Toulon in 1825.

Tourneur, (Charles Louis Francois.) See Le-
tourneur.
Tourneur, Le, leh tooR'nuR', (Pierre,) a French

translator, born at Valognes in 1736. He produced in

1770 a translation of Young’s “Night Thoughts,” which
was praised by Diderot, and commenced a prose version

of Shakspeare’s plays, the first volume of which appeared
in 1776. The admiration of Shakspeare which he ex-

pressed provoked the hostility of Voltaire. Le Tour-
neur’s version of Shakspeare (20 vols., 1776-82) is

considered the best in the French language. It was
revised and republished by M. Guizot in 1824. He also

translated “Clarissa Harlowe,” “Ossian’s Poems,” and
other English books. Died in 1788.

See La Harpe, “Cours de Literature Desessarts, “Slides
I .itteraires.

”

Tourneux, Le, leh tooR'nuh', (Nicolas,) an eloquent
French preacher, born at Rouen in 1640. He preached
in Paris, was praised by Boileau, and received a pension
from Louis XIV. He wrote several devotional works.
Died in 1689.

Tournon, de, deh tooR'noN', (Charles Thomas
Maillard,) born at Turin in 1668, studied at the College

of the Propaganda at Rome, and was appointed by the

pope apostolic vicar in India. In 1701 he went on a
mission to China, where his indiscreet zeal caused him
to be imprisoned by the emperor in 1707. Died in

prison in 1710.

See Cardinal Passionei, “Memorie storiche della Legazione e
Morte del Cardinale di Tournon.”

Tournon, de, (Franqois,) a French cardinal and
statesman, born at Tournon in 1489, was distinguished
by the favour of Francis I. In 1526 he assisted in ne-

gotiating for the deliverance of the king, who had been
made prisoner by Charles V., and in 1529 concluded the
peace of Cambray. He was soon after made a cardinal

and Archbishop of Bourges. He was instrumental in

effecting the marriage of the son of Francis, afterwards
Henry II., with Catherine de’ Medici, and in 1538 nego-
tiated with Charles V. the ten years’ truce of Nice, lie

was made prime minister of state about 1542, in which
post he was conspicuous for his cruel persecution of the

Protestants. Died in 1562.

See Fleury-Ternal, “ Histoire du Cardinal de Tournon,” 1728;
De Thou, “ Historia sui Temporis;” Sainte-Marthe, “Gallia
Christiana Nova;” “ Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Tournon, de, (Philippe Camille Casimir Marce-
lin,) Count, a French statesman, born at Apt in 1778.
He was appointed prefect of Rome by Napoleon, and
after the second restoration became prefect of the

department of the Gironde. He wrote “ Statistical

Studies of Rome,” etc., (1831.) Died in 1833.
Touro, too'ro, (Judah,) a wealthy and benevolent

American Jew, born at Newport, Rhode Island, in 1776.
He settled at New Orleans, and at his death left #80,000
to found an almshouse in that city, as well as numerous
munificent bequests for various charities in other cities

of the United States, and for the relief of the Jews in

Palestine. Died in 1854.

Touron, too'riN', (Antoine,) a French biographer
and monk, born near Castres in 1686. He wrote, be-

sides other works, in French, a “Life of Thomas Aqui-
nas,” (1737,) and a “ Life of Charles Borromeo,” (1761.)

Died in 1775.
Tourreil, de, deh too'riF or too'ri'ye, (Jacques,) a

French litterateur, born at Toulouse in 1656. He trans-

lated some orations of Demosthenes, and was admitted
into the French Academy in 1692. Died in 1715.
Tourret, too'ri', (Charles Gilbert,) a French min-

ister of state, born at Montmarault in 1795. He was
minister of agriculture from June to December, 1848,
and founded agricultural schools, (fermes holes.) Died
in 1857.
Tourrette, de la, deh If too'rSt', (Marc Antoine

Louis Claret,) a French naturalist, born at Lyons
in 1729, was a friend of J. J. Rousseau. He published,

besides other works, “ Elements of Botany,” (2 vols.,

1766,) and “Chloris Lugdunensis,” (1785.) Died in 1793.
Tourtelle, tooR'tSl', (Etienne,) a French medical

writer, born at Besanjon in 1756. Among his works is

a “Philosophic History of Medicine,” (2 vols., 1804.)

Died in 1801.

Tourville, de, deh tooR'vil', (Anne LIilarion de
Cotentin—deh ko'tfiN'tiN',) Count, a celebrated

French admiral, born at Tourville in 1642. He became
a captain in 1667, and served with distinction against

the Dutch and Spaniards. In 1682 he obtained the rank
of lieutenant-general, and in 1689 was made a vice-

admiral. “ Tourville,” says Macaulay, “ was the ablest

maritime commander that his country then possessed.”
(“ History of England,” vol. iii.) He defeated the Eng-
lish admiral Torrington at Beachy Head in June, 1690.

In 1692 he was ordered, with forty-four ships, to protect

the descent of an army on England. The English and
Dutch fleets gained a decisive victory over him at La
Hogue the same year. He was created a marshal of

France in 1693. Died in 1701.

See “Memoires de Tourville,” 3 vols., 1742: Richer, “Viede
Tourville.” 1783; Sismondi, “Histoire des Franfais:” Saint-
Simon, “Memoires;” “Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Toussain, too'siN', (Daniel,) a French Protestant

minister, born at Montbelliard in 1541. He taught

Hebrew at Orleans, and afterwards preached at Heidel-

berg, where he also was professor of theology. He
wrote several works. Died in 1602.
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Toussain, [Lat. Tussa'nus,] (Jacques,) a French
Hellenist, born at Troyes. He was appointed professor

of Greek at the College Royal by Francis I. about 1532.

Among his pupils were Turnebe (Turnebus) and Henri
Estienne. Died in 1547.
Toussaint, too'silN', (Anna Luise Gertrude,) a

Dutch novelist, born at Alkmaar in 1812. She pub-
lished, besides other works, “ Almagro,” (1837,) “The
English in Rome,” (1840,) and “ Lauernesse House,”
(“ Het Huis Lauernesse,” 1841,) which had a great

success ; also a popular historical novel, entitled “ Ley-
cester in Nederland,” (about 1851.) She was married
to the painter Bosboom in 1851.

See the “Westminster Review” for August, 1843.

Toussaint, too'siN', (Franqois Christophe Ar-
mand,) a French sculptor, born in Paris in 1806, was a

pupil of David of Angers. Among his works is “Two
Indian Slaves bearing a Torch.” Died in 1862.

Toussaint, (Franqois Vincent,) a French writer,

born in Paris about 1715. He published a treatise on
ethics, entitled “Les Mceurs par Panage,” (1748.) Died
in Berlin in 1772.
Toussaint L’Ouverture, too's&N' loo'vSR'tiiR', a

celebrated negro general and liberator, born near Cap
Franjois, in Hayti, in 1743, was descended from an
African prince. His parents were both slaves and of
pure negro blood. He learned to read and to write,

and by his good conduct and intelligence gained the

confidence of his master, who appointed him steward
of the implements employed in making sugar. In

August, 1791, began a general insurrection of the slaves

ef Hayti, who massacred many of the whites. Tous-
saint, however, was innocent of these acts of cruelty,

ind saved the lives of his master’s family. After they
.'.ad escaped from the island, Toussaint joined the army
which was fighting for liberty. The insurgents espoused
the cause of Louis XVI., while their former masters
received aid from the English.

The horrible confusion which prevailed in the island

was increased by dissensions among the whites and by
the interference of the Spaniards. Toussaint obtained
the chief command of the negroes, and after the French
Convention had decreed the liberation of the slaves

(February, 1794) he fought against the English and
Spaniards, and aided the French general Laveaux to

expel those invaders. He gained a number of victories.
“ His energy and his prowess,” says Beard, “ made him
the idol of his troops. ... In his deeds and warlike
achievements he had equalled the great captains of

ancient and modern times.” He was appointed com-
mander-in-chief by the French commissioner in 1796,
and confirmed as such by Bonaparte about December,
1 799. He was regarded as a general benefactor by all

classes and colours. He restored order and prosperity,

and governed with moderation and humanity. Under
his auspices a liberal constitution was formed, and he
was elected president for life. Toussaint sent this con-
stitution to Bonaparte for his approbation in July, 1800,

but the French Consul exclaimed, “He is a revolted

slave, whom we must punish
;
the honour of France is

outraged.” Having resolved to reduce the negroes
again to slavery, Bonaparte sent an army of about
35,000 men, under Leclerc, to subdue Toussaint. This
army arrived at Hayti about the end of 1801, and, though
courageously resisted by Toussaint, occupied the sea-

ports. Retiring to the mountains, Toussaint maintained
the contest, and killed thousands of the French. Le-
clerc resorted to negotiation, and offered the negroes
their liberty. These conditions were accepted by Tous-
saint, who concluded a peace and retired to his estate.

He was taken by treachery in June, 1802, and carried to

France, and confined in the dungeon in the castle of
Joux, near Besangon, where he died in April, 1803.
According to some authors, he was starved to death.

See Saint-Remy, “Vie de Toussaint L’Ouverture,” 1850; John
R. Beard, “Life of Toussaint L’Ouverture,” 1853: J. Redpath,
“Toussaint L’Ouverture; a Biography,” 1863; Dubroca, “Vie de
Toussaint Louverture,” 1802

;
James Stephen, “ History of Tous-

iaint Louverture,” 1814; “ Lecture on Toussaint L’Ouverture,” by
Wendell Phillips, Boston, 1863.

Toussenel, toos'ngl', (Alphonse,) a French naturalist

and journalist, born at Montreuil-Bellay in 1803. He

published, besides other works, “ Le Monde des Oiseaux ,

Ornithologie passionnelle,” (1852.)
Tow'er, (Zealous B.,) an American general, born in

Massachusetts about 1822, graduated at West Point in

1841. He became a captain about 1855, a brigadier-
general of volunteers in 1861, and commanded a brigade
at the second battle of Bull Run, August 29 and 30,
1862.

TQw'ers, (Joseph,) an English Unitarian divine and
writer, born in Southwark in 1737. He was a con-
tributor to the “ Biographia Britannica,” and wrote a
“Life of Frederick the Great, King of Prussia,” (2

vols., 1788,) “Observations on the Rights and Duties
of Juries,” and other works. Died in 1799.
Tow'good, (Micajah,) an English dissenter, born

in Devonshire in 1700, wrote, besides other works,
a book entitled “ High-Flown Episcopal and Priestly

Claims freely Examined.” He preached at Exeter. Died
in 1792.

Towianski, to-ve-Sn'skee, a Polish mystic, who pre-
tended to have divine revelations, was born in Lithuania
about 1800. He successively visited the principal cities

of Europe, and while in Paris made a convert of the
Polish poet Mickiewicz, who wrote a treatise in favour
of his doctrines, entitled “The Official Church and Mes-
sianism.” Being soon after banished from France, he
retired to Switzerland.
T5wn'ley, (Charles,) an English amateur, born in

Lancashire in 1737, resided at Rome, where he made a
large and choice collection of statuary, medals, and other
remains of ancient art, which are now in the British

Museum and are called the “Townley marbles.” His
collection was purchased for twenty-eight thousand two
hundred pounds. Died in 1805.

Townley, (James,) an English divine and dramatic
writer, born in London in 1715. He was a friend of
Hogarth, whom he assisted in his “ Analysis of Beauty.”
He was the author of the popular farce of “ High Life

Below-Stairs,” (1759,) and he is said to have assisted

Garrick in the composition of his dramas. Died in

1778.

Townley, (John,) an uncle of Charles, noticed above,
was born in 1697. He served with distinction in the

French army, and made a good French translation of
“Hudibras.” Died in 1782.

TQwn'send, (Eliza,) an American writer, born in

Boston about 1788, was the author of an admired poem,
entitled “The Incomprehensibility of God,” and other
works. Died in 1854.

See Griswold, “Female Poets of America.”

TSwn'send, (John,) an English divine and philan-

thropist, born in London in 1757. He was one of the

founders of the Institution for the Deaf and Dumb at

Bermondsey, (1792.) He wrote “Hints on Sunday-
Schools,” etc., and other works.
Townsend, (Joseph,) an English divine and physi-

cian, born about 1740, was chaplain to Lady Huntingdon.
He published “The Physician’s Vade-Mecum,” (1794,)
“The Character of Moses established for Veracity as an
Historian,” etc., (2 vols. 4to, 1813-15,) which is highly

commended, and other works. Died in 1816.

Townshend, town'zend, (Charles,) Viscount Town-
shend, an English statesman, born in 1676, was the

son of Horatio Townshend, the first viscount of that

name. He succeeded to the peerage at the death of his

father, about 1686. In 1709 he was sent as ambassador
to the Dutch United Provinces, and negotiated the Bar-
rier treaty. He married a sister of Sir Robert Walpole.
On the accession of George I. (1714) he became secre-

tary of state and prime minister. He and the other

ministers were all Whigs. By the intrigues or agency of

Sunderland, he was removed in 1716, and was offered

the place of lord lieutenant of Ireland, which he indig-

nantly refused. Sir Robert Walpole, who was his friend,

resigned office, and went with Townshend into the op-
position. In 1721 Townshend was appointed secretary

of state in a new ministry, of which Walpole was the

premier, or first lord of the treasury. He resigned
in 1730, in consequence of a quarrel with Walpole.
“Townshend retired,” says Macaulay, “and, with rare

moderation and public spirit, refused to take any part in
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politics.” (Review of the “Life of Lord Chatham.”)
He died in 1738, leaving the reputation of an honest
statesman.
Townshend, (Charles,) a grandson of the pre-

ceding, was born in 1725, and was a younger son of the

third Viscount Townshend. He entered the House of

Commons in 1747, and acquired a high reputation as an
orator. He was appointed treasurer of the chamber in

1756. In politics he was a Whig. He became secretary

at war under Pitt in 1761, and first lord of trade and
plantations in 1763. He supported the Stamp Act, so
obnoxious to the American colonies, (1765.) In the new
ministry formed by Lord Chatham in 1766, he was
chancellor of the exchequer and leader of the House of

Commons. He procured the passage of the bill which
imposed a tax on tea and other articles imported into

the American colonies, and which provoked them to

revolt. “Charles Townshend,” says Macaulay, “a man
of splendid talents, of lax principles, and of boundless
vanity and presumption, would submit to no control. . . .

He had always quailed before the genius and the lofty

character of Pitt; but, now that Pitt [Lord Chatham]
had quitted the House of Commons and seemed to have
abdicated the part of chief minister, Townshend broke
loose from all restraint.” (Essay on the “ Earl of Chat-
ham,” in the “Edinburgh Review” for October, 1844.)

He died in September, 1767. He had married a daughter
of John, Duke of Argyle.

Townshend, (George,) Marquis Townshend, a

brother of the preceding, was born in 1724. He became
a general, was sent to Canada, and succeeded Wolfe as

commander-in-chief when the latter was killed, (1759.)
Ife was afterwards employed in Germany and Portugal.

Died in 1807.

T6wn'son, (Thomas,) an English theologian, born
in Essex in 1715. He studied at Christ Church College,

Oxford, and rose through various preferments to be
Archdeacon of Richmond in 1780. He published several

theological works, one of which, entitled “ Discourses
on the Four Gospels,” (1778,) was very favourably re-

ceived, and was praised by Bishop Lowth. The degree
of D.D. was bestowed on the author by the University

of Oxford. Died in 1792.
TSw'son, (Nathan,) an American general, born

near Baltimore in 1784. As captain of the second regi-

ment of artillery, under the command of Lieutenant-

Colonel (afterwards General) Scott, he assisted in the

capture of the brig Caledonia from the British, (October,

1812.) In the campaigns of 1813 and 1814 he won a

high reputation for skill and bravery, and distinguished

himself in the actions of Chippewa, Niagara, and Fort

Erie. He became successively lieutenant-colonel, (1816,)

paymaster-general, (1819,) brigadier-general, (1834,) and
major-general, (1849.) Died in 1854.

To'zer, (Henry,) an English Puritan minister, born
in Devonshire in 1602. He preached at Oxford, and
afterwards at Rotterdam, where he died in 1650. He
had published several sermons.
Tozzetti. See Targioni.
Tozzi, tot'see, (Luca,) an Italian physician, born near

Aversa in 1638, succeeded Malpighi as professor at Rome
and physician to the pope in 1695. Died in 1717.

Tra'be-a, (Quintus,) a Roman comic poet, who lived

about 130 B.c. His works are lost, except small frag-

ments.
Tra'cy, (Albert H.,) an American lawyer, born at

Norwich, Connecticut, in 1793, removed to the State of

New York about 1812. He was a member of Congress
from 1819 to 1825. Died at Buffalo in 1859.
Tracy, (Uriah,) an American statesman, born in

Franklin, Connecticut, in 1755. He represented a dis-

trict of Connecticut in Congress from 1793 to 1796,
and was elected a Senator of the United States by the

legislature of that State in the latter year. He was
an able speaker, and was distinguished for his wit and
humour. He remained in the Senate until his death,

which occurred in 1807.

Tracy, de, deh tki'se', (Alexandre C£sar Victor
Charles Destutt—dYtii',) Marquis, a French poli-

tician, born in Paris in 1781. He was a Liberal member
of the Chamber of Deputies from 1827 to 1848, and was

minister of the marine from December, 1848, to October
1849. Died in 1864.

See “ Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Tracy, de, (Antoine Louis Charles Destutt,)
Comte, a French philosopher, born in the Bourbonnais
in 1754, was the father of the preceding. He attained
the rank of marechal-de-camp in the army in 1792, and
was imprisoned for ten months in the reign of terror.

About 1800 he was appointed a member of the senate.

Having acquired distinction by several works on logic,

grammar, etc., he was admitted into the French Acad-
emy in 1808. His chief work is “ Elements of Ideology,”
(“Elements d’ldeologie,” 4 vols., 1817-18.) His phi-

losophy is the sensualism or sensationalism of Condillac
carried to the extreme issues. Died in 1836.

See Damiron, “Essai de la Philosophic en France;” Mignet,
“Notices et Portraits;” “Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Tra'cy, de, (Sarah Newton,) Marquise, born at

Stockport, in England, in 1789, was married in 1816 to

the Marquis de Tracy, noticed above. She died in 1850,

leaving “Essais divers, Lettres et Pensees,” (3 vols.,

1852-55-)

See Sainte-Beuve, “Causeries du Lundi.”

Trad'es-cant, (John,) a distinguished traveller and
naturalist, supposed to have been a native of Holland,

settled in England, and became in 1629 gardener to

Charles I. He had previously visited Asia and the

shores of the Mediterranean, where he made a collection

of plants. Died about 1640. His son, of the same
name, born in 1608, went on a scientific expedition to

Virginia. He published a descriptive catalogue of his

father’s Museum, entitled “Museum Tradescantium,”
etc., (1656.) He died in 1662, and the collection, which
he greatly increased, now forms the principal part of the

Ashmolean Museum at Oxford. The genus Tradescantia
was named in honour of these botanists.

Traetta, tRd-et'ti, (Tommaso,) an Italian composer,
born at Bitonto in 1727. He composed a number of

operas. Died in 1779.
Tragus. See Bock, (Hieronymus.)
Traheron, trih'er-on, ? (Bartholomew,) an English

Protestant minister, born after 1500. He became keeper
of the Royal Library in the reign of Edward VI., at whose
death (1553) he went into exile. He wrote several the-

ological works.
Traill, tral, (Robert,) a Scottish Calvinistic divine,

born in Fifeshire in 1642, was imprisoned under the

Conventicle Act in the reign of Charles II. He was
the author of several religious works. His grandson,

James Traill, went over to the Church of England, and
was made Bishop of Down and Connor. Died in 1783.

Traill, (Thomas Stewart,) M.D., a Scottish natural-

ist and physician, born in Orkney in 1781. He became
professor of medical jurisprudence at Edinburgh about

1832, and ei ited the eighth edition of the “Encyclo-
paedia llritai nica.” Died in 1862.

Tra'jan, [Lat. Traja'nus; It. Trajano, tRfi-yi'no
;

Fr. Trajan, tRi'zhdN'; Ger. Trajan, tR^-yiiff,] or,

more fully, Mar'cus Ul'pi-us Ner'va Tra-ja'nus,
Emperor of Rome, born near Seville, in Spain, about

52 A.D., was the son of Trajan, an Iberian officer, whom
he accompanied in his campaigns in Asia Minor. He
was chosen consul in 91 A.D., and was afterwards ap-

pointed to command the legions on the Lower Rhine.

His eminent virtues and ability obtained for him the

favour and confidence of the emperor Nerva, who
adopted him and made him his successor. On the

death of Nerva, in 98 A.D., Trajan was proclaimed em-
peror, and soon after marched against Decebalus, King
of the Dacians, whom he repeatedly defeated. In 106

A.D. Dacia became a Roman province, and a column
(which is still extant) was erected on the Forum Trajani,

in commemoration of these victories, by Apollodorus of

Damascus. In the year 115 he commanded in person an
army which invaded Parthia, and defeated the Parthians

in several battles. He took Ctesiphon, the capital of

Parthia, and deposed the king of that country. In

1 16 he descended the Tigris to the Persian Gulf. He
was returning to Rome, when he died, without issue, at

Selinus, in Cilicia, in 1 17 A.D., and was succeeded by
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Hadrian. Trajan was one of the greatest and best em-
perors of Rome. He is commended for his moderation,

sound judgment, and the simplicity of his mode of living.

Yet he persecuted the Christians, and presided as judge

at the tribunal when the martyr Ignatius was sentenced

to death. Among his friends was Pliny the Younger,

who wrote a “ Panegyric on Trajan.”

SeeTiLLEMONT, “ Histoiredes Empereurs;” Ritter, “Trajanus
in Lucem reproductus,” 176S; H. Francke, “Zur Geschichte Tra-

jan’s,” etc., 1840; Genersich, “Trajan; biographisches Gemalde,”
1811 ;

Merivale, “History of the Romans under the Empire;”
Morales, “ Hechos y Dichos de Trajano,” 1654; “Nouvelle Bio-

graphie G£n^rale.”

Trajano and Trajanus. See Trajan.
Trajanus, a Roman general under the emperor

Valens. In 373 a.d. he commanded an army which
defeated Sapor, King of Persia. He was killed at the

battle of Adrianople, in 378 A.n.

Trail, (Russei.l Thacher,) M.D., an eminent Ameri-
can physician of the hydropathic school, born in Tolland

county, Connecticut, in 1812. Having removed to New
York, he founded in 1843 a water-cure establishment,

to which he afterwards joined a medical school, called

the “ New York Hygeio-Therapeutic College,” designed

for both sexes. He has edited successively the “ Hydro-
pathic Review,” the “Water-Cure Journal,” and “Life

Illustrated.” Among his principal works we may name
the “Hydropathic Encyclopaedia,” (1852,) “ Hydropathic
Cook-Book,” (1854,) “Prize Essay on Tobacco,” “The
Scientific Basis of Vegetarianism,” and “ Diseases of

the Throat and Lungs.”
Tralles, tRil'les, (Balthasar Ludwig,) a German

physician, born at Breslau in 1708. He practised in that

city, and wrote a number of medical works, which were
esteemed. Died in 1797

.

Trallianus. See Alexander of Tralles.
Transtamare, de, (Henry.) See Henry II. of

Castile.
Trapp, (John,) an English clergyman, born in 1601.

He was vicar of Weston-on-Avon, and wrote a com-
mentary on the Bible. Died in 1669.

Trapp, (Joseph,) D.D., an English divine and
scholar, born in Gloucestershire in 1679. He became
professor of poetry at Oxford in 1708, and was subse-

quently chaplain to Lord Bolingbroke, who bestowed
upon him the living of Harlington, in Middlesex. He
published “ Praelectiones Poeticae,” (3 vols., 1711-19,)

“Notes upon the Gospels,” (2 vols., 1748,) and several

political treatises
;
also a translation of the “ TEneid”

into blank verse, and a Latin version of “ Paradise

Lost.” Died in 1747.
Traun, von, fon tRown, (Otto Ferdinand,) Count,

an Austrian general, born in 1677. He obtained the rank
of field-marshal in 1740, and commanded the army
which under Charles of Lorraine opposed Frederick
the Great in 1745. He forced the Prussians to evacuate
Bohemia. Died in 1748. Frederick compared him to

Sertorius, and ascribed to him the success of the Aus-
trians in the campaign of 1745.
Trautson, von, fon tRowt'son, (Johann Joseph,)

Count, a liberal German prelate, born in 1704. He
promoted reform in religion and morals. In 1756 he
became a cardinal. Died at Vienna in 1757.
Trauttmansdorf, tRowt'mlns-doRf, (Maximilian,)

Count, an Austrian diplomatist and statesman, born at

Gr'atz in 1584. He concluded a treaty of peace in 1619
between Ferdinand II. and Maximilian of Bavaria, and
subsequently negotiated the Peace of Westphalia. He
enjoyed the esteem and confidence of the emperor Fer-
dinand II., and was the first to communicate to him the

treasonable designs of Wallenstein. Died in 1630.

See Schiller, “Thirty Years’ War.”

Travasa, tRi-vii'sJ, (Gaetano Maria,) an Italian

historian, born at Bassano in 1698. He wrote a “His-
tory uf the Heresiarchs of the First Four Centuries,”

(6 vols., 1752-62,) and other works. Died in 1774.
Travers, tRi'vaiR', (Gilles Julien,) a French scholar

and poet, born at Valognes (Manche) in 1802. He was
professor of Latin at Caen from 1844 t0 1856. He pro-

duced poems called “Les Algeriennes,” (1827,) and
“Mourning,” (“ Deuil,” 1837.)

Trav'ers, (John,) an English composer, was a pupil

of Dr. Greene, and was appointed organist to the cha-
pels royal in 1737. Died in 1758.
Travers, (Nicolas,) a French Jansenist priest and

writer, born at Nantes in 1674. He wrote, besides other

works, a “History of Nantes,” (3 vols., 1836-41.) Died
in 1750.
Traversari. See Ambrosius of Camai.doli.
Travies de Villiers, tRi've-Ss' deh ve'yV, (Charles

Joseph,) a Swiss painter of genre, born in the canton

of Zurich in 1804. He painted grotesque scenes with

success, and was one of the founders of the “Charivari”
of Paris. Died in 1859. His brother Edouard is a

skilful painter of animals and still life.

Trav'is, (George,) an English clergyman, born in

Lancashire, became Archdeacon of Chester. He wrote
several letters to Gibbon on the authenticity of the text

I. John v. 7. Died in 1797.
Travot, tRf'vo', (Jean Pierre,) a French general,

born at Poligny in 1767 ; died in 1836.

Trayer, tRa'yi', (Jean Baptiste Jules,) a French
landscape-painter, born in Paris about 1806.

Tread'well, (Daniel,) an American mechanician,
born at Ipswich, Massachusetts, in 1791. He became
associate editor of the “Boston Journal of Philosophy
and the Arts” in 1822, and in 1814 Rumford professor

of technology in Harvard College. He invented a

machine for spinning hemp for cordage, and a cannon

called by his name. Died in 1872.

Trebatius. See Testa.
Trebatti. See Ponzio.
Tre-bel'll-us Max'i-mus, a Roman magistrate under

the reign of Nero, was chosen consul with Lucius An-
naeus Seneca in 62 a.d.

Trebellius Pollio. See Pollio, (Trebellius.)
Tre-bo'nI-us, (Caius,) a Roman politician, became

tribune of the people in 55 b.c., and one of Caesar’s legates

in Gaul. He was a partisan of Caesar in the civil war,

was elected city praetor in 48, and consul in 45 b.c. He
performed a prominent part in the conspiracy against

the life of Caesar. In 43 b.c. he was killed at Smyrna
by Dolabella.

Trdbutien, tRYbii'se^N', (Guillaume Stanislas,)

a French antiquary and Orientalist, born in Calvados

in 1800. He published a work on the “ History and
Antiquities of Caen,” (1847.)

Treb'y, (Sir George,) an English jurist, born in

Devonshire in 1644, was elected to Parliament for Plymp-
ton in 1678, and subsequently rose to be attorney-gen-

eral and chief justice of the common pleas in the reign

of William III. Died in 1702.

Tred'gold, (Thomas,) an English civil engineer, born

at Brandon, in Durham, in 1788. He became a resident

of London, and published in 1820 “Elementary Prin-

ciples of Carpentry,” which is a valuable work. He
wrote a number of treatises on joinery, railroads, the

steam-engine, etc. Died in London in 1829.

Trediakovsky, tri-de-i-kov'ske, (Vasilii Kirilo-
vitch,) a Russian litterateur

,
born in 1703, studied in

Paris, and after his return became secretary to the Saint

Petersburg Academy of Sciences, (1733.) He translated

Rollin’s “ Ancient History,” and published numerous
original poems. Died in 1769.

Treilhard, tRYltR', or Trelliard, tR&'le-iR', (Jean
Baptiste,) Count, a French statesman of the Revo-
lution, born at Brives in 1742. He was a republican

member ofthe Convention of 1 792-95, observed a cautious

silence during the reign of terror, and was elected to the

Council of Five Hundred in 1795. He was one of the

directors of the republic from May, 1798, to June, 1799-

In 1802 he was appointed a councillor of state. He re-

ceived the title of minister of state in 1809, and that of

count in 1810, and died the same year.

See Thiers, “History of the French Revolution;” “Nouvelle
Biographie Generale.”

Treitschke, tritsh'keh, (Karl Georg,) a German
jurist, born at Dresden in 1783. He published several

legal works.
Trdlat, tR&'li', (Ulysse,) a French physician and re-

publican, born at Montargis in 1795. He was minister

of public works in May-June, 1848.
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Tre-law'ney, (Sir John,) Bishop of Bristol, was one
of the seven bishops prosecuted in 1688 for refusing to

publish King James’s declaration of indulgence. He was
acquitted.

See Miss Strickland, “Lives of the Seven Bish#ps,” London,
1866.

Trelliard. See Treilhard.
Trellund, trSl'hind, (Johan or Hans,) a Danish

bishop, born at Copenhagen in 1669. He was appointed
Bishop of Viborg about 1726 ,

and published several

theological works. Died in 1735.

See Tychonius, “ Ligpraediken over Biskop H. Trellund,” 1735.

Trembecki, trSm-bSts'skee, (Stanislas,) a Polish

poet, born in the district of Cracow about 1724, was
patronized by the king Stanislas Augustus. He was
the author of a descriptive poem, entitled “Zofijowka,”
which is highly esteemed by his countrymen. He died

in 1812, leaving a “History of Poland,” in manuscript.

Tremblay. See Joseph, (Francois Leclerc.)
Trembley, tRSN'bli.', (Abraham,) a Swiss naturalist,

born at Geneva in 1700, published “Memoirs on Fresh-
Water Polypes,” (1744,) “Instructions on Natural and
Revealed Religion,” (1775,) and other works. He was
a Fellow of the Royal Society of London. Died in 1784.

See “Mdmoire sur la Vie de Trembley,” 1787.

Tremellius, tRl-mel'Ie-oos, (Emmanuel,) an Italian

Orientalist, born at Ferrara about 1510. He was con-

verted to the Protestant faith by Peter Martyr, (Vermigli,)

with whom he retired for safety to Germany. In the

reign of Edward VI. he taught Hebrew at Cambridge.
He was afterwards professor of Hebrew at Heidelberg,

where he translated the New Testament from Syriac

into Latin, (1569.) Aided by Francis Junius, he pro-

duced a Latin translation of the Bible, (1575-79,) which
was highly esteemed. Died at Sedan in 1580.

See M. Adam, “Vitae Tbeologorum exterorum;” Teissier,
“ filoges.”

Tremoille, de la, deh If tR&'mwil' or tRi'mwi'ye,

or Trimouille, tRe'mool', (Louis,) Prince de Talmont,
a French general, born in 1460. He rendered an im-

portant service at the battle of Fornovo, in 1495, and
commanded the army which Louis XII. sent into Italy

about 1500. He conquered Lombardy, was defeated at

Novara in 1513, and was killed at the battle of Pavia,

in 1525.

See J. Bouchet, “ Pandgyrique du Chevalier sans reproche,”

etc., 1527.

Tremolliere, tR&'mo'le^iR', (Pierre Charles,) a

French painter of history, was born in Anjou in 1703 ; died

in Paris in 1739. He was an artist of fine promise.

Tremouille. See Tremoille, de la.

Trench, (Francis,) an English writer, a brother of

Archbishop Trench, was born in 1806. He became
rector of Islip. He published “Travels in France and
Spain,” and several religious works.

Trench, (Rev. Richard Chenevix,) an eminent
English ecclesiastic and philologist, born in 1807. He
studied at Trinity College, Cambridge, where he became
Hulsean lecturer in 1845. He was appointed theological

professor and examiner at King’s College, London, in

1847, and in 1856 created Dean of Westminster. He.

has published “Notes on the Miracles,” (1846,) a treatise

“On the Study of Words,” (1851,' often reprinted,
“ Synonyms of the New Tes’ament,” (1854,) and “Lec-
tures on Medieval Chuich History,” (1878,) also poems,
“The Story of Justin Martyr,” (1835,) “Poems fiom
Eastern Sources,” and “ Genoveva,” (1842.) He was
appointed Archbishop of Dublin in 1863, ani retained
the see until November, 1884, when he lesigned on
account of ill healih. He died in March, 1886.

Trench'ard, (Sir John,) an English statesman, born
in Dorsetshire in 1650. He represented Taunton in

Parliament in 1679, and distinguished himself as an
active member of the opposition. He was an advocate
for the Exclusion Bill, and was imprisoned for a time in

1683, on a charge of being implicated in the Rye-House
Plot. After the accession of James II. he took refuge

in France, but he returned to England after the Revolu-
tion of 1688, and was appointed secretary of state by
William III., (1693.) Died in 1695.

Trenchard, (John,) an English journalist and po
litical writer, born about 1662. He was the author of
“The Natural History of Superstition,” (1709,) “A
Comparison of the Proposals of the Bank and South
Sea Company,” “ Thoughts on the Peerage Bill,” and
“Cato’s Letters,” the last-named in conjunction with
Mr. T. Gordon,—and was associated with that gentleman
as editor of the “Independent Whig.” Died in 1723.
Trenck, von der, fon d§R tRSnk, (Franz,) Baron, a

celebrated military commander, born at Reggio, in Cala-
bria, in 1714, was the son of a Prussian officer. At an
early age he entered the Russian service, where he dis-

tinguished himself equally by his reckless courage and
his ferocity. On the breaking out of the Austrian war
of succession, he offered his services to Maria Theresa,
and at the head of his pandours made himself every-

where formidable by his barbarities and rapacity. He
was at length imprisoned at Spielberg, in Moravia, where
he died in 1749. His autobiography, called “ Remarkable
Life and Deeds of Baron Trenck,” appeared in 1807.

See, also, Hubner, “ Franz von der Trenck,” 3 vols., 1788-89.

Trenck, von der, (Friedrich,) Baron, a cousin

of the preceding, was born at Konigsberg in 1726. He
entered the Prussian army at an early age, and for a
time enjoyed the favour of Frederick the Great ; but,

having, as is supposed, offended the king by an impru-
dent attachment to his sister the princess Amelia, he
was imprisoned in the fortress of Glatz. Having escaped
from his prison in 1747, he went to Russia, where he
was patronized by the empress and made a captain of
hussars. While on a visit to his family, in 1754, he was
arrested by order of Frederick, confined in a narrow cell

at Magdeburg, and, after several attempts at escape,
loaded with heavy irons. He was released in 1763, but
he was obliged to leave the kingdom. After the death
of Frederick, Baron Trenck published his autobiographic
“Memoirs,” (3 vols., 1787,) which acquired great popu-
larity and were translated into the principal European
languages. After residing for a time at Aix-la-Chapelle

and other cities on the continent, he went in 1792 to

Paris, where he joined the Jacobin faction, by whom he
was sentenced to the guillotine in 1794.

See Wahrmann, “ F. von der Trenck, Leben,” etc., 1837:
Erich, “ Leben und Schicksale des Abenteurers F. von der Trenck,”
1846 ;

“ Nouvelle Biographie Generate.”

Trendlenburg, tR^n'dlen-bdoRG', written also Tren-
delenburg, (Friedrich Adolf,) a German scholar and
philosophical writer, born at Eutin in 1802, published

“Logical Researches,” (“Logische Untersuchungen,”

1840,) and other works. He criticised Hegel and Kant.
He was professor of philosophy at Ber in from 1833 to

his death in 1872.

Treneuil, (Joseph,) a French poet, born at Cnhors

in 1763. Among his works is “The Tombs of Saint-

Denis,” (1806.) Died in Pa. is in 1818.

Tren'holm, (George A.,) of South Carolina, an
American financier, was appointed secretary of the

treasury by Jefferson Davis in June, 1864.

Trenta, tRSn'tl, (Filippo,) an Italian tragic poet, bcrn
at Ascoli in 1731 ;

died in 1795.
Trento, da, di tR§n'to, (Antonio,) an Italian wood-

engraver, originally named Fantuzzi, (fln-toot'see,)

born at Trent. He was a pupil of Parmigiano, several

of whose works he engraved. Died about 1545.
Trentowski, tR&n-tov'skee, (Ferdinand B.,) an

eminent Polish philosopher, born near Warsaw in 1808.

Being compelled to leave his country during the rebellion

of 1830, he repaired to Germany, where he devoted him-
self to teaching philosophy. He published, in German,
his “Basis of Universal Philosophy,” (1837,) “Prelimi-

nary Studies to the Science of Nature,” (1840,) and a
Latin treatise “ On the Eternal Life of Man.” Among
his other works, which are written in Polish, we may
name “The Relation of Philosophy to the Science of
Government,” “Education on a System ol Pedagogics,”
and “Logic.” He died in 1869.

Treschow, tR&sh'ov, (Neils,) a Norwegian scholar

and writer, born at Drammen in 1751. He studied at

Copenhagen, and was appointed in 1803 professor of
philosophy in the university of that city. Among his

principal works are “ Principles of Legislation,” “Spirit
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of Christianity,” “ Morality for the State and People,”
and “Philosophical Testament,” etc. Died in 1833.
Tresham, trSsh'am, (Henry,) an Irish artist and

poet, studied at Rome, and was chosen, after his return,
a Royal Academician. He was the author of “ The Sea-
Sick Minstrel,” and other poems. Died in 1814.

Tressan, de, (Louis Elisabeth de la Vergne,)
Count, a French officer a d litterateur, born at Mens,
in 1705. He was the author of a “Treatise on Elec-
tricity,” (1749,) and of translations from the “Orlando
Furioso,” and “ Amadis de Gaul.” He was elected to
the French Academy in 1781, and was a friend of Vol-
taire. He served as aide-de-camp to the King at
Fontenoy in 1745. Died in 1783.

Trevelyan, (George Otto,) an English politician
and writer, son of Sir Charles Edward Trevelyan and
nephew of Lord Macaulay, was bom in 1828. In the
Liberal Administration of 1880-5 he was secretary lor
Ireland and afterwards chancellor of the duchy of Lan-
caster. Under Mr. Gladslone in 1886 he was secretary
for Scotland. He is the author of “The Life and Letters
of Lord Macaulay,” “The Early History ofCharles James
Fox,” and other works. He succeeded to the baronetcy
on the death of his father in June, 1886.

Treviranus, (Gottfried Reinhold,) a German
ph\ siologist, born at Bremen in 1776, practised medic ne
in lhat city. He published “Biology, or the Pliilosopny
of Living Natue,” etc. Died in 1837.

Treviranus, (Ludolph Christian,) a botanist, a
brother of the preceding, was born at Bremen in 1779.
He became profes-or ol botany at Bonn, and publ.shed
“ Physiology of Plants,” (1835-39.)
Trevisani, (Angelo,) a Venetian portrait painter of

the eighteenth centuiy.

Trevisani, (Francesco,) an Italian painter, some-
times called Roman Trevisani, was born near Trieste
in 1656. He studied under Zanchi at Vence, and afttr-
waids visited Rome, where he worked. Among the>e
may be named a “ Crucifixion,” and “ The Slaughter of
the Innocents.” Died in 1746.

Trevisi, da, dS tRi-vee'see, or Trevigi, tri-vee'jee,

(Girolamo,) an Italian painter and architect, born at

Trevigi about 1500, resided for a time in England,
where he was patronized by Henry VIII. Among his
master-pieces may be named a “ Madonna accompanied
by Saints.” His portraits also are highly esteemed.
Died in 1544.
Treviso, (tRa-vee'so,) Duke of. See Mortier.
TrevT-thick, (Richard,) an English engineer, born

in Cornwall in 1771, was one of the inventors of high-
pressure steam-engines. He obtained in 1802 a patent
for a steam-carriage to run on common roads. In 1804
he constructed a locomotive for railways. Died in 1833.

See William Walker, “ Memoirs of the Distinguished Men
of Science of Great Britain,” etc., London, 1864; “All the Year
Round” for August, i860.

Tre'vor, (Sir John,) an able English statesman, born
in 1626, was a son-in-law of the illustrious Hamp-
den. Early in 1668 he was sent as an envoy to France,
and negotiated the provisional treaty of April 15, 1668.
He was appointed secretary of state in September of
that year. Having opposed without success the foreign
policy which Charles II. and the Duke of York adopted,
lie was turned out of the cabinet in 1670 ; but he con-
tinued to be secretary until his death, in 1672.
Trevor, (Sir John,) an English lawyer, born in 1633,

was a cousin and parasite of the infamous Judge Jef-
freys. In the reign of Charles II. he was solicitor-

general. He became master of the rolls, and Speaker of
the House of Commons, in 1685. He was made a privy
councillor in 1688, and was subsequently appointed first

commissioner of the great seal. Having been convicted
of bribery, he was expelled from the Speakership in 1695,
but was allowed to retain the mastership of the rolls.

Died in 1717.
Trevor, (Thomas,) Lord, an eminent English lawyer,

was a son of Sir John Trevor, (1626-72,) and a grandson
of John Hampden. He was appointed chief justice of
the common pleas in 1701, was raised to the peerage, as
Lord Trevor, in 1711, and became lord privy seal in

1726. He was appointed president of the council in

1730, and died the same year, leaving a son, who about
1766 received the title of Viscount Hampden.
Trew, tRa, (Christoph Jakob,) a celebrated German

botanist and anatomist, born near Nuremberg in 1695.
He studied medicine, and became physician-in-ordinary

to the Margrave of Anspach. In 1746 he was made
president of the “ Academie des Curieux de la Nature,”
with the titles of Count-Palatine and physician to the

emperor. He published “ Plant® Selectae,” etc., (1570-

73,) a magnificent publication, illustrated by Ehret, and
“ History and Botanical Character of the Cedars of
Lebanon,” (“ Cedrorum Libani Historia et Character
Botanicus,” etc., 2 vols., 1757-67;) also “ Osteological

Plates of the Human Body,” (“Tabulae Osteologicae

Corporis Humani,” 1767 ,
with coloured plates,) and

other anatomical works. Died in 1769.
See Rumpel, “ Monumentum Trewio positum,” 1769; “ Bio-

graphie Medicale.”

Trezel, tRVzSl', (Camille Alphonse,) a French
general, born in Paris in 1780; died in i860.

Trezel, (Pierre F6lix,) a French painter of history

and allegory, born in Paris in 1782; died in 1855.
Trianon, tRe'i'ndN', (Henri,) a French litterateur

and critic, born about 1810. He wrote critiques for the

“Artiste” and other periodicals, and published editions

of Homer’s Poems.
Tribolo, di, de tRee'bo-lo, (Niccol6,) an eminent

Italian sculptor, whose family name was Pericoli, was
born at Florence in 1500, or, as some say, 1485. He
was a pupil of Sansovino, and was patronized by Pope
Clement VII., who employed him to assist Michael
Angelo in sculptures for the chapel of San Lorenzo at

Florence. Among his works are a statue of Nature, at

Fontainebleau, and bas-reliefs, representing the mar-
riage of the Virgin, at Loretto. In the latter part of his

life he was employed by Cosimo de’ Medici to adorn
with statues and fountains the gardens of the Pitti palace.

Died in 1550.
See Vasari, “ Lives of the Painters and Sculptors Cicognara,

“ Storia della Scultura.”

TrI-bo'nI-an or TrI-bo-nl-a'nus, [Fr. Tribonien,
tRe'bo'ne^.N',] a celebrated Roman jurist, born in Pam-
phylia about 475 A.D., was distinguished by the favour
of the emperor Justinian, by whom he was successively

appointed quaestor, master of the imperial household,
praetorian prefect, and consul. He was charged by
the emperor, conjointly with nine other commissioners,
to prepare the first Justinian Code. Died in 545 A.D.

See Gibbon, “Decline and Fall of the Roman Empire;” Lude-
wig, “ Vita Justiniani et Triboniani,” 1731.

Tribonianus. See Tribonian.
Tribonien. See Tribonian.
Tribuno, tRe-boo'no, (Pietro,) was elected Doge of

Venice in 888 A.D., and defeated the Hungarians in 906.
Died in 912.
TrI-bu'nus, (Gr. TpiSovvo;,] an eminent physician,

born in Palestine, lived about 530 a.d., and was noted
for his benevolence. He attended Chosroes, King of
Persia, whom he cured.

Tricaud, tRe'ko', (Anthelme,) a French writer and
priest, born at Belley in 1671. He wrote several his-

torical works. Died in Paris in 1739.
Tricoupi. See Trikupis.
Triest, tReest, (Antoine,) a Flemish prelate, born

near Audenarde in 1576, was noted for his charity. He
became Bishop of Bruges in 1616. Died in 1657.
Triewald, tRee'Mld, or Trivald, (Martin,) a Swed-

ish engineer and mechanician, born at Stockholm in

1691. He visited England at an early age, and made
the acquaintance of Sir Isaac Newton. Having applied
himself for many years to the study of mechanics and
natural philosophy, he returned to Sweden, where he
constructed a steam-engine and made a number of
improvements in machinery. He was one of the founders
of the Academy of Stockholm, and was a Fellow of the
Royal Society of London. Died in 1741.

See Laurel, “ Aminnelse-Tal ofverM. Trievald,” 1748.

Trigault, tRe'go', (Nicolas,) a French Jesuit and
missionary, born at Douay in 1577. He was employed
in China. Died at Nanking in 1628.
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Triginta Tyranni. See Thirty Tyran ts.

Trigueros, tRe-ga'rds, (Don Candide Maria,) a

Spanish poet and litterateur

,

born at Orgaz, in Castile,

in 1736. Among his works is a comedy called “Los
Menestrales,” (1784.) Died about 1800.

Trikupis, tRe-koo'pis, or Tricoupi, tRe koo'pee,

(Spiridion,) a modern Greek historian and diplomatist,

born at Missolonghi in 1791. He took an active part

in the Greek revolution which began in 1821. lie

was sent as ambassador to England in 1838, in 1842,

and in 1830. He published, in Greek, a “ History of

the Greek Revolution,” (4 vols., 1853-57.) He returne

to Athens in 1862. Died in 1873.
Triller, tRil'ler, (Daniel Wilhelm,) a German phy-

sician, poet, and medical writer, born at Erfurt in 1695.
He studied at Leipsic, and became in 1749 professor of
medicine at Wittenberg. He published a great number
of medical treatises, in Latin, also Latin poems on medi-
cine. Died in 1782.

Trllochana, tri-lo'cha-na, (i.e. “ three-eyed” or

“having three eyes,”) [from the Sanscrit try, “three,”
and lochana, an “eye,”] an epithet of Siva, which see.

Trim'ble, (David,) an American legislator, born in

Frederick county, Virginia, about 1782, removed to

Kentucky about 1804. He represented a district of
Kentucky in Congress from 1817 to 1827, and was highly
esteemed. Died in 1842.

Trimble, (Isaac R.,) an American general, born in

Virginia about 1800, graduated at West Point in 1822.

He was a railroad-engineer before the war. He took
arms against the Union in 1861, and was killed at Cedar
Mountain, Virginia, in August, 1862.

Trimble, (William A.,) an American Senator, born
in 1786. He served as an officer in the war of 1812,

and was elected a Senator of the United States by the
legislature of Ohio in 1819. Died in December, 1821.

Trim'mer, (Sarah,) an English writer, whose original

name was Kirby, born at Ipswich in 1741, was the au-

thor of numerous juvenile and educational works of

great merit, which have acquired extensive popularity.

Among these we may name an “ Easy Introduction to

the Knowledge of Nature,” (1780,) “Sacred History
selected from the Scriptures,” etc., (6 vols., 1782-85,)
“The Economy of Charity,” (1786,) and the “Guardian
of Education,” (5 vols., 1806.) Died in 1810.

See Mrs. Elwood, “ Memoirs of the Literary Ladies of England
from the Commencement of the Last Century,” vol. i., 1843: “Life
and Writings of Mrs. Trimmer,” London, 1816.

Trimouille. See Tr£mouille, de la, and Tal-
MONT.

Trxmurtl, tri-mbor'ti, {i.e. “triform,”) [from the San-
scrit tri, “ three,” and milrti, “ form,”] in the Hindoo
mythology, the name given to the united form of Brahma,
Vishnu, and Siva, constituting what is termed the

“Hindoo triad.” (See ?iote\ under Vishnu.)
See Moor, “ Hindu Pantheon.”

Trincavella, tR^n-ki-vel'li, written also Trincavela
or Trincavelli, [Lat. T rincavel'lius,] (Victor,)
an eminent Italian physician, born at Venice in 1496,
succeeded Montanus as professor of medicine at Padua,

(1551.) He published a number of medical works, in

Latin. He was an excellent Greek scholar, and edited

the works of several Greek authors which had never
been printed in the original. He greatly promoted the

introduction of Greek writings into the medical schools

of Italy. Died at Venice in 1568.
See Alberto, “ Scrittori Veneti Ghillini, “Teatro.”

Trincavelli or Trincavellius. See Trincavella.
Trionfetti, tRe-on-fet'tee, (Giovanni Battista,) an

Italian botanist, born at Bologna in 1656, published
several works on botany. Died at Rome in 1708. His
brother Lelio, born in 1647, was also a botanist. Died
at Bologna in 1722.

Trip, trip, (Hendrik Rudolph,) a Dutch general,

born at Bois-le-Duc in 1779. He was appointed director-

general of war in 1834, and became a lieutenant-general

in 1840.

Tripier, tRe'pe-i', (Nicolas Jean Baptiste,) an emi-
nent French advocate and judge, born at Autun in 1765.

He became a peer of France about 1832. Died in 1840.
See Josseau, “ Eloge de Tripier,” 1841 ;

“ Biographie Univer-
selle.”

Trippel, tRip'pel, (Alexander,) a Swiss sculptor
born at Schaffhausen in 1744. In 1776 he visited Rome,
where he executed the monuments of Count Tchernichef
and of Gessner, busts of Goethe and Herder, and other
works, which gained for him a very high reputation. His
bust of Goethe is esteemed a master-piece. Died in 1793.
Triptoleme. See Triptolemus.
Trip-toFe-raus, [Gr. 'VptTzroixuor

;
Fr. Triptolemk,

trfep'to'lim',] a mythical person, said to have been a son
of King Eleusis or of Celeus, King of Eleusis. The
Greeks regarded him as a favourite of Ceres, and as the
inventor of the plough and of agriculture. It was fabled

that Ceres gave him a chariot, (drawn by dragons,) in

which he rode all over the earth, distributing corn, and
that he founded the Eleusinian Mysteries.

Triqueti, de, deh tRe'keh-te', (Henri,) Baron, a
French sculptor, born at Conflans (Loiret) in 1S02, was
also a painter in his youth. He gained a medal of the
first class in 1839. Among his works (in sculoture) are
“The Death of Chailes the Bo’d,” “Petrarch r ad ng
to Laura,” and “ Jesus feeding tne Bird:..” He died in

1874.
Trissino, tR&s-see'no, [Fr. LeTrissin, leh tRe'six'.]

(Giovanni Giorgio,) an Italian litterateur and diplo-
matist, born at Vicenza in 1478. He was patronized by
Leo X. and Clement VII., and employed by them in

various embassies. He was the author of a critical work
entitled “ La Poetica,” and a number of poems in Italian,

also several Latin compositions. Died in 1550. His
tragedy of “ Sofonisba” (1524) was much admired. He
is said to have been the first Italian who wrote in versi

sciolti.

See Castelli, “ Vitadi G. G. Trissino,” 1753 ; Ginguen£, “ His-
toire Litteraire d’ltalie;” Niceron, “Mimoires;” Tiraboschi,
“Storia della Letteratura Italiana;” “ Lives of tile Italian Poets,”
by Rev. Henry Stebbing.

Tristam (or Tristao) da Cunha. See Cunha, da.
Tris'tan or Tris'tram, the hero of one of the earliest

traditions of Britain. His history has been more or less

blended with that of King Arthur and the Round Table.
His adventures have formed the subject of numerous
poems in the principal European languages, and were
dramatized by Hans Sachs.

See “ Sir Tristram,” published by Sir Walter Scott in 1806.

Tristan, tR&s-tin', (Luis,) a Spanish painter, born
near Toledo in 1594, or, as some say, in 1586. Among
his master-pieces is “ Moses Striking the Rock.” Died
about 1645.
Tristan L’Hermite, tR^sTSs' l§RTn£t', (Francois,)

a French dramatic poet, born in La Marche in 1601, was
a member of the French Academy. His tragedy of
“Mariamne” was very successful. Died in 1655.
Tristram. See Tristan.
Trisula, trl-soo'la, or Tri-shu'la, [from the Sanscrit

tri, “three,” and shiila or silla, a “dart” or “spear-
point,”] the name of Siva’s trident. (See Siva.)
Tritheim, tRit'hlm, [Lat. Trithf/mius

; Fr. Tri-
THfeME, tRe'tim',] (Johannes,) a German writer and
Benedictine monk, originally named Heidenberg, was
born near Treves in 1462. He wrote, besides several his-

torical and religious works, in Latin, “ On the Illustrious

Men of Germany,” (“ De Luminaribus Germanise,

”

1495.) Died in 1516.

See Horn, “J. Trithemius: biographische Skizze,” 1843; Nic&-
ron, “Mimoires;” “ Biographie Universelle.”

Tritheme or Trithemius. See Tritheim.
Trithen, tRee'ten, (Frederick Henry,) a distin-

guished Swiss linguist, born in 1820, removed at an
early age to Odessa, in Russia, where he became versed
in the modern European languages, and afterwards
studied Sanscrit at Berlin. Having visited England in

1841, he was appointed to an office in the British Museum,
and in 1848 was chosen professor of modern European
languages in the Taylor Institution at Oxford. He made
a number of valuable contributions to the “ Biographical
Dictionary” of the Society for the Diffusion of Useful
Knowledge. Died in 1854.

TrFto, TrI-to'nis, Trit-o-ge-nei'a, or Tri-to'ni-a,

[Gr. Tpma, Tpiruvic, or Tpiroyeveia; Fr. Tritog£nik,
tReffo'zh&'ne',] surnames of Athena or Minerva. (See
Minerva.)
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Tri'ton, [Gr. T/xtoiv,] the name of a marine deity,

supposed to be a son of Neptune, and described as

having a body of which the upper part was human and
the lower part like a fish. Sometimes the term occurs

as a common noun and in the plural number, (Tritons.)

They are represented as blowing a trumpet consisting

of a sea-shell, (concha.)
Tritonia and Tritonis. See T rito.

Triv'et or Tryv'et, written also Trev'etli, [Lat.

Trive'tus or Treve'tus,] (Nicholas,) an English

Dominican monk, born in Norfolk about 1258, was
esteemed one of the most learned men of his time.

His principal work is a chronicle of England, entitled
“ Annales sex Regum Angliae,” which has passed through
several editions. Died in 1328.

Trivetus. See Trivet.
TrI-vik'ra-ma, (i.e. the “ three-step-taker,” or “ he

who takes three steps,”) (from the Sanscrit trt, “three,”

and mkrama, “going” or “stepping,”] a celebrated sur-

name of Vishnu. (See Vamana.)
Trivulce. See Trivulzi and Trivulzio.
Trivulzi, de’, da tRe-vool'zee, [Fr. Trivulce, tRe'-

viilss',] (Agostino,) an Italian cardinal and diplomatist.

Died in 1548.
Trivulzi, de’, or Trivulce, (Teodoro,) an Italian

general, born about 1456, was a cousin-german of the

great Trivulzio. He entered the French service in 1495,
and became a marshal of France in 1526. Died in 1532.

Trivulzio, tRe-vool'ze-o, surnamed the Great, [Fr.

Trivulce i.e Grand, tRe'viilss' leh gufiN,] (GrAN Gia-
como,) an Italian military commander, born in 1441.

He served in the army of Ferdinand, King of Naples,

and in 1495 entered the service of Charles VIII. of

France. He was made a marshal of France in 1499.
After the accession of Louis XII. he was appointed to

the command of the Italian army, and soon after de-

feated the Milanese under Ludovico Sforza, (1499,) and
again at Novara, (1500.) In 1513 he was compelled to

evacuate Milan by Maximilian Sforza, and, having lost

the battle of Novara, in 1514, the French were again

driven from Italy. He contributed greatly to the vic-

tory of the French at Marignano in 1515. Died in 1518.
See Rosmini, “ Istoria intorno alle militari Impresi ed alia Vita

di G. G. Trivulzio,” 2 vols., 1815; Brantome, “ Vies des Capitaines
Fran^aises.”

Trochu, tRo'shii', (Louis Jules,) an able French
general, born about 1820. He became a captain in 1843,
served as chief of the general staff in the Crimean war,

and obtained the rank of general of brigade in 1854.

He displayed a superior genius for strategy. In 1864
he was raised to the rank of general of division, and
about 1866 was directed to form a plan to reorganize

the army. On this subject he wrote a very popular
work, entitled “ L’Armee Franfaise,” (1867.) In August,

1870, he was appointed major-general of the army and
commander-in-chief of the forces in Paris. “ He is un-

deniably,” says the “Army and Navy Journal” for July,

1870, “the best soldier of France.” On the formation

of the republic, September 4, he became president of
the executive committee, the highest office in the pro-

visional government. He commanded the forces which
defended Paris again-t the Germans in 1870. He re-

tired into private life in 1873, and soon afterwards brought
out “ Pour la Verite et p> ur la Justice,” in which he de-
fended the Government of Naiional Defence.
Tro'gus Pom-pe'Ius, [Fr. Trogue PompEe, tRog

piSN'pi',) a Roman historian under the reign of Augustus,
was the author of a “ Universal History from the Time
of Ninus, King of Assyria, down to 5 A.D.,” which is

lost. An abridgment of it, by Justin, is extant.

Troil, tRo'll, [Lat. Troi'lius,] (Uno,) a Swedish
savant and bishop, born at Stockholm in 1746. He
travelled in Germany, France, and England. In 1784 he
became Bishop of Linkoping, and in 1787 Archbishop
of Upsal. He published a work on the “History of
the Church and the Reformation in Sweden,” (5 vols.,

1790.) Died in 1803.

See Adlerbeth, “ Aminnelse-Tal ofver U. von Troil,” 1804;
Gezelius, “ Biographiskt-Lexikon.”

Troile. See Troii.us.
Troili, tRo-ee'lee, (Placido,) an Italian historian and

monk, born at Montalbano in 1687 ;
died in 1757.

Troilius. See Troil.
Tro'x-lus, [Gr. Tpoihog ; Fr. Troile, tRo'&l',] a son

of Priam and Hecuba, was distinguished for his beauty.

He was slain in battle by Achilles.

Trolde. See Troll.
Troll, [Icelandic and Swedish, Troll; Danish,

Trolde, trol'deh,] in Northern mythology, a being who
was supposed to possess magical or supernatural

powers, and to dwell in the interior of hills and moun-
tains. The term appears to be used with some loose-

ness of application; it is often applied to the Dwarfs,

(Dwergar,) who were generally believed to possess rare

skill or cunning in working in metals, stone, etc., and to

be endowed with magic powers. (See Elves.) One
class of Trolls, dwelling in Norway, were called Thusser
or Thurser, (doubtless of the same etymology as the

Norse Thursar, signifying “giants.”) They are de-

scribed not as dwarfs, but as large as men, well formed,

and of a pale-blue colour. It is a popular belief in the

North that when the rebellious angels were cast out of

heaven, some fell into hell, while others, who had not

sinned so deeply, were scattered through the air, under
the earth, and in the waters, and that these became
elves, dwarfs, or trolls.

See Thorpe, “Northern Mythology,” vol. ii. pp. 1 and 2, also 56
and 57.

Troile, tRol'leh, (Gustavus,) a Swedish prelate, was
a partisan of Christian II. of Denmark, on whose head
he placed the crown of Sweden in 1510 or 1520. He was
Archbishop of Upsal. He was killed in battle in 1535.

Troile, (Heri.uf,) a Danish admiral, bom in 1516.
He gained a victory over the Swedes in 1564, but was
afterwards mortally wounded in an engagement with the

Swedish admiral Horn, (1565.)
Trolley, (Francois Alfred,) a French jurist, born

at Nederzwallen in 1808. He published a “ Treatise on
the Administrative Hierarchy,” (5 vols., 1844-54.)

Trol'lope, (Anthony,) an English novelist, a son of
Frances Trollope, noticed below, was bom about 1815.
He published a number of popular novels, among which
are “ The Warden,” (1855,) “ Doctor Thome,” (3 vols.,

1858,) “ Framley Parsonage.” (1861,) “ The Belton
Estate,” (3 vols., 1864,) “ Phineas Finn, the Irish Mem-
ber,” (1869,) “The Duke’s Children,” and “Kept in

the Dark.” A novel entitled “ The Land Leaguers ”

was left unfinished at his death in 1882. He was also

the author of a descriptive work entit'ed “ North Ame-
rica,” (1862,) of a manual on Julius Caesar in “ Ancient
Classics for English Readers,” and of a “Life of Cioe>o,”
and an a rcount of Thackeray’s life and writings in the
series of “ English Classics.”

Trollope, (Edward,) an English writer, born about

1817, became rector of Leasingham in 1843, archdeacon
of Stow in 1867, and suffragan bishop of Nottingham in

1877. He published “Labvrinths, Ancient and Mod-
ern,” and numerous other works.
Trollope, (Frances,) a popular English novelist,

bom in 1790. Having spent th ee years in the United
States, she published, in 1832, “ Domestic Life of the

Americans.” This was followed in rapid succession by
a g eat number of tales, sketches, and novels, among
which may be named “ Belgium and Western Germany,”

(1833,) “Paris and the Pari-ians in 1835,” (1836,) “The
Life and Adventures of Jonathan Jefferson Whitlaw,”
etc., (1836,) “Vienna and the Austrians,” etc., (1838,1
“ The Vicar of Wrexhill,” and “ The Widow Barnaby,”

(1839.) She was married in 1809 to Anthony Trollope,

a barrister. Died in 1863.

Trollope, (Thomas Adolphus,) an English writer,

a son of the preceding, was b rn in 1810. He resided

many years at Florence. He published, be-ides other

works, a “ Summer in Brittany,” (1840,) a “Decade of
Italian Women,” a “ Li re of Filippo Strozzi,” and “ The
Story of the Life of Pius IX.” (1877.)

Trombelli, tRom-bel'lee, (Gian Crisostomo,) an

Italian ecclesiastical writer, born in the duchy of Modena
in 1697 ;

died at Bologna in 1784.

Trommen, van der, vin der tRom'men, [Lat. Trom'-
mius,] a Dutch theologian, born at Groningen in 1633.

He preached at Groningen about forty-eight years. lie
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published a “ Concordance of the Bible” in the Flemish
language, (1685-92.) Died in 1719.
Trommius. See Trommen.
Trommsdorff, tRoms'doRf, (Johann Bartholo-

maus,) a German chemist, born at Erfurt in 1770, be-
came professor of chemistry and physics in the univer-
sity of his native city. He published several scientific

works. Died in 1837.
Tromp, tRomp, (Marten Harpertzoon—haR'pgut-

zon',) a celebrated naval commander, born at Briel, in

Holland, in 1597. At an early age he accompanied Ad-
miral Peter Heijn in his engagements with the Spaniards
off Flanders, and in 1639 was made Admiral of Holland.
In October of the same year he gained a brilliant victory

over the Spanish and Portuguese fleet under Ocquendo.
For this action he was ennobled by the King of France.
In 1652 Admiral Tromp, having been defeated by the
English under Blake, was for a time superseded by De
Ruyter. He was soon after reinstated, and in November,
1652, again encountered Blake, taking two of his ships
and sinking several others. In August, 1653, the last

engagement took place between the English and Dutch
admirals, in which the latter was mortally wounded.
Tromp was one of the ablest seamen of his time, and is

said to have been the victor in more than thirty battles.

See Richer, “Vie de l’Amiral Tromp,” 1784; Oostkamp,
“ Het Leven en de Daden van M. H. Tromp,” 1825,

Tromp, van, vfn tRomp, (Cornelis,) son of the pre-
ceding, was born at Rotterdam in 1629. He distin-

guished himself in several engagements with the pirates
of the Mediterranean, but in 1665 he was defeated by
the English at Solebay under the Duke of York. In
1666, in conjunction with De Ruyter, he gained a victory

over the English, after a contest of four successive days.
The King of Denmark subsequently bestowed on him
the title of count, and other distinctions, as a reward
for services rendered him in his war with Sweden.
After the death of De Ruyter, Van Tromp succeeded
him as lieutenant-admiral-general of the United Prov-
inces. Died in 1691.

See “Vie de C. Tromp Amiral de Hollande,” the Hague, 1694.

Tronchet, tRdN'shV, (Francois Denis,) a French
jurist, born in Paris in 1726. He was elected to the
States-General in 1789, and was a member of the consti-

tutional party. In December, 1792, he was employed
by Louis XVI. to defend him in his trial. He was a
member of the Council of Elders from 1795 to 1799,
became president of the court of cassation about 1800,
and had a prominent part in the redaction of the Code
Napoleon. Died in 1806.

See Lavallee, “Notice historique sur F. D. Tronchet,” 1806;
Andre Dupin, “Tronchet, Ferey, Poirier,” 1810; “Nouvelle Bio-
graphie Generale.”

Tronchin, tRiN'shlN', (Jean Robert,) a Swiss jurist

of high reputation, was born at Geneva in 1710. He
became procureur-general. Lord Mansfield once said,
“ In our country he [Tronchin] would be chancellor.”
He defended the action of the Swiss government in re-

lation to Rousseau’s “Emile,” by “Letters written from
the Country,” (“Lettres ecrites de la Campagne,” 1763.)
Died in 1793.

See Senebier, “ Histoire littdraire de Geneve

H

aag, “La
France protestante.”

Tronchin, (Theodore,) a Genevese theologian, born
in 1582, was professor and rector in the Academy of his

native city. He was an earnest opponent of the doc-
trines of Arminius. Died in 1657.
Tronchin, (Theodore,) an eminent Swiss physician,

born at Geneva in 1709. He studied at Cambridge, in

England, and subsequently under Boerhaave at Leyden.
He practised at Amsterdam nearly twenty years, became
honorary professor of medicine at Geneva in 1750, and
soon acquired a high reputation, particularly for his

efforts to promote the practice of inoculation. He was
appointed in 1765 physician to the Duke of Orleans.
Died in Paris in 1781. He was a friend of Voltaire and
Rousseau.

See Voltaire, “ Correspondance generale;” Condorcet,
“Ivloges;” “Biographie Medicate Haag, “La France protes-
tante.”

Tronson, tndN'sgN', (Louis,) a French ecclesiastic

and writer, born in Paris in 1622. He published, besides

other works, “Forma Cleri,” (3 vols., 1669.) Died in

1 700.

Tronson du Coudray, tRiN'si.N'dii koo'dr(Y,(GuiL- <
laume Alexandre,) a French advocate and royalist, (pi
born at Rheims in 1750. He volunteered his services
as counsel of Louis XVI. in December, 1792; but he
was not permitted to speak in that case. He made a
speech in defence of the queen Marie Antoinette in

1793. As a member of the Council of Elders, he op-
posed the Directory in 1797, and was transported to
Guiana, where he died in 1798.

See Blondeau, “ Notice sur Tronson du Coudray,” 1825 ;
“ Edin-

burgh Review” for April, 1852,

Troost, tRost, (Cornelis,) an able Dutch painter, born
at Amsterdam in 1697. He painted portraits, familiar

scenes, conversations, etc. His drawings in colours are
highly commended. Died in 1750.

See Charles Blanc, “ Histoire des Peintres.”

Troost, (Gerard,) a distinguished chemist and geol-

ogist, born at Bois-le-Duc, Holland, in 1776, emigrated
to the United States, and was appointed in 1828 pro-
fessor of chemistry, mineralogy, and geology at Nash-
ville, Tennessee. He became State geologist in 1831.
Died in 1850.

Tro-pho'ni-us, [Gr. Tpofeivioc,] a celebrated archi-

tect, called a son of Erginus, King of Orchomenos, (or,

according to some, of Apollo.) He and his brother
Agamedes built the temple of Apollo at Delphi, and the

treasury of King Hyrieus. His name was connected
with a cave and oracle at Lebadea, in Boeotia, which is

described by Pausanias. A visit to this cave was sup-
posed to render people serious or melancholy.

See Addison’s paper, entitled “The Cave of Trophonius,” in

the “Spectator,” No. 599.

Troplong,tRo'16N', (Raymond Theodore,) a French
jurist and statesman, born at Saint-Gaudens in 1795.
He became in 1835 a counsellor in the court of cassa-

tion in Paris, first president of the court of appeal in

1848, first president of the court of cassation in 1852,
and first president of the senate in 1854. He was chosen
a member of the Academy of Moral and Political Sci-

ences in 1840. His chief work is “The Civil Law Ex-
pounded,” (“ Le Droit civil explique,” 27 vols. 8vo,

1834-56.) Died in February, 1869.

See “Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Tros, [Gr. Tpuf,] a fabulous king of Phrygia, was a
grandson of Dardanus, and a son of Erichthonius. He
was the father of Hus, Asaracus, and Ganymedes, (Gany-
mede.) The Trojans derived their name from him.

Troschel, tRosh'el, (Johann,) a skilful German en-

graver, born at Nuremberg about 1592. He worked at

Rome. Died in 1633.
Trot'ter, (Thomas,) a Scottish physician and medical

writer, born in Roxburghshire, studied at Edinburgh,
and became in 1793 physician to the Royal Hospital
at Portsmouth. He published, among other works, a
“ Review of the Medical Department of the British

Navy,” (1790,) “Medical and Chemical Essays,” (1795,)
and an “Essay on the Diseases of Seamen,” (3 vols.,

1797-1803.) Died in 1832.

Trotti, tRot'tee, (Giovanni Battista,) an Italian

painter, surnamed il Malosso, was born at Cremona
in 1555, and was a pupil of B. Campi. The graceful-

ness of his heads is praised by several critics. Died
after 1607.

See Lanzi, “ History of Painting in Italy.”

Troughton, trow'ton, ? (Edward,) F.R.S., an ex-

cellent English mechanician and maker of astronomical

instruments, was born in Cumberland in 1753. He
became a resident of London, made telescopes for seve-

ral observatories, and invented improvements in astro-

nomical instruments, in the fabrication of which he is

said to have surpassed all of his contemporaries. Died
in 1835.
Troup, troop, (George M.,) an American politician,

born on the Tombigbee River in 1780. He Was a mem
ber of Congress for Georgia from 1807 to 1815, was a

Senator of the United States from 1816 to 1818, and
Governor of Georgia from 1823 to 1827. He also repre-

sented Georgia in the Federal Senate from 1829 to 1834.

He was a champion of State sovereignty. Died in 1856.
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Trousseau, tRoo'so', (Armand,) an eminent French
physician, born at Tours in 1801. He published a

valuable work entitled “Treatise on Therapeutics and
Materia Medica,” (“Traite de Therapeutique et de Ma-
tiere medicale,” 3 vols., 1836-39.) He became professor

of therapeutics at Paris in 1839. He had a high repu-
tation as a professor and a writer. Died in June, 1867.

See Sachaile, “Medecins de Paris;” “Nouvelle Biographie
Gdnerale.”

Trouvain, tRoo'viN', (Antoine,) a French engraver,
born at Montdidier in 1656, was a pupil of G. Edelinck.

Died in 1708.

Trouve - Chauvel, tRoo'vi' sho'vgl', (Ariste,) a

French republican minister of state, born at Suze (Sarthe)

in 1805. He was elected to the Constituent Assembly
in 1848, and was minister of finance from October to

December of that year.

Trow'bridge, (Edmund,) an eminent American
jurist, born at Newton, Massachusetts, in 1709, became
attorney-general of the State in 1749, and was afterwards
justice of the supreme court. Died in 1793.
Trowbridge, (John Townsend,) an American novel-

ist, born in Monroe county, New York, in 1827. He
contributed to the “Atlantic Monthly.” Among his

works are “Neighbour Jackwood,” (1857,) “The Old
Battle-Ground,” (1859,) “The Vagabonds,” (1863,)

“Cudjo’s Cave,” (1864,) “Lucy Arlyn,” (1866,) and
“Coupon Bonds,” (1866.)

Trow'bridge or Troubridge, (Sir Thomas,) an
English admiral, born in London, served with great

distinction under Lord Howe, and, as commander of
the Culloden, was sent to the assistance of Nelson in

the Mediterranean in 1798. He served at the battle

of the Nile. He was made a baronet in 1799, and an
admiral in 1804. As commander of the Blenheim, he
sailed for the Cape of Good Hope in 1807, and is sup-
posed to have perished by shipwreck off the coast of
Madagascar.
Trowbridge, (Sir Thomas Saint Vincent Hope

Cochrane,) an English officer, a grandson of the pre-

ceding, was born in 1817. He served as colonel in the

Crimean war, and lost a leg at Inkerman, (1854.) Died
in 1867.

Troxler, tRoks'ler, (Ignaz Paul Vital,) a Swiss
writer, born in the canton of Lucerne in 1780, became
professor of philosophy at Bale in 1830. He was the
author of several philosophical works.
Troy, de, deh tRwi, (Francois,) a French painter,

born at Toulouse about 1645, became professor in the

Academy of Fine Arts in Paris. He painted portraits

with success, and some historical pieces. Died in 1730.
Troy, de, (Jean Francois,) son of the preceding,

was born in Paris in 1676. He was appointed by Louis
XIV. director of the French Academy at Rome about
1738. Died in 1752.

Troya, tRo'yi, (Carlo,) an Italian historian, born at

Naples in 1785. He was exiled in 1823 for his liberal-

ism. He published an “ Introduction to the History of
the Middle Ages,” (“ Apparato preliminale alia Storia
dal medio Evo,” 1839 et seq.) Died in 1858.
Troyen, van, vtn tRoi'en, (Rombout,) a Flemish

painter, born at Antwerp about 1600. He painted ruins
and other objects in the vicinity of Rome. Died in 1650.
Troyon, tRwi/y<5N', (Constant,) an eminent French

painter of animals and landscapes, was born at Sevres
in 1813. He gained medals of the first class in 1846
and 1848. His works are admired for variety of effects,

fidelity to nature, and brilliant colouring. He painted
numerous pictures of French scenery. Died in 1865.
Trublet, tRir'blV, (Nicolas Charles Joseph,)

Abb6, a French essayist, born at Saint-Malo in 1697.
He published, besides other works, “ Literary and
Moral Essays,” (2 vols., 1735.) D’Alembert said this

might be made an excellent book by erasing some parts
of it. Trublet was admitted to the French Academy in

1761. Died in 1770.

See D’Alembert, “ Histoire de l’Academie Franfaise.”

Truchet, tRii'shi', (Jean,) a French Carmelite monk,
sometimes called Father Sebastian, born at Lyons
in 1657, was distinguished for his knowledge of mathe-

matics and mechanics. He invented several useful

machines. Died in 1729.
Truchsess, (Gebhard.) See Gebhard.
Trudaine de Montigny, tRii'din' deh mdN'tffii'ye',

(Jean Charles Philibert,) a French financier, born
at Clermont-Ferrand in 1733 ;

died in 1777.
Trueba y Cosio, de, di tRoo-a'Bi e ko'se-o, (Tf.les-

FORO,) a distinguished writer, born at Santander, in

Spain, in 1805, was educated in England, where he pub-
lished a number of romances, dramas, and historical

works, in English. Among these may be named “The
Castilian,” “ Salvador the Guerrilla,” and a farce entitled
“ Mr. and Mrs. Pringle.” Died in 1835.
Truguet, tRii'gi', (Laurent Jean Francois,) a

French admiral, born at Toulon in 1752. He was min-
ister of marine from November, 1795, to July, 1797. In
1802 he took command of the combined fleets of France
and Spain. He was disgraced in 1804, on suspicion of

his being averse to Napoleon’s elevation to the imperial
power. Died in 1839.

See “ Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Tru'man, (Rev. Joseph,) an English divine, born in

1631, was the author of several theological works, one
of which, entitled “ A Discourse of Natural and Moral
Impotency,” obtained great popularity. He became a

nonconformist, and was deprived of his living in 1662.

Died in 1671.

Trumball. See Trumbull, (Sir William.)
TrQm'bull, (Benjamin,) D.D., an American Congre-

gational divine and historical writer, born at Hebron,
Connecticut, in 1735. He was the author of a “ History
of Connecticut,” (2 vols., 1797-1818,) “ History of the

United States,” (1810,) and other works. Died in 1820.

Trumbull, (John,) an American satirical poet and
lawyer, born at Waterbury, Connecticut, on the 24th of

April, 1750. He graduated at Yale College in 1767,
after which he was a tutor in that institution for several

years. He was an intimate friend of Dr. Dwight. In

1772 he produced “The Progress of Dulness,” a poem.
Having studied law under John Adams, at Boston, he
began to practise at New Haven. He became a dis-

tinguished and popular lawyer, and in 1781 settled at

Hartford. In 1782 he published “ McFingal,” a satirical

poem, which passed through thirty editions and was
serviceable to the cause of liberty. “It is much the

best imitation of the great satire of Butler,” says R. W.
Griswold, “ that has been written.” He was a judge
of the supreme court of errors (or superior court) from
1808 to 1819. Died at Detroit in May, 1831.

See R. W. Griswold, “Poets and Poetry of America,” p. 41;
Duyckinck, “Cyclopaedia of American Literature,” vol. i.

Trumbull, (John,) an eminent painter, born at Leba-
non, Connecticut, in 1756. On the breaking out of the

Revolution, he entered the army, and was appointed in

1775 aide-de-camp to Washington. In 1780 he visited

London, where he became a pupil of West. Returning
to America, he produced, in 1796, his “ Battle of Bunker
Hill,” a master-piece of its kind, which was followed by
the “ Death of Montgomery,” and “ Sortie of the Garri-

son from Gibraltar.” His most important works are the

pictures in the rotunda of the Capitol at Washington.
Among these we may name “ The Surrender of Corn-
wallis,” the “Resignation of General Washington at

Annapolis,” “Declaration of Independence,” and the
“ Surrender of Burgoyne.” He presented fifty-five of
his works to Yale College. Died in 1843.

See his “ Autobiography.”

Trumbull, (Jonathan,) an American statesman, born
at Lebanon, Connecticut, in 1710, was the father of the

preceding. He was elected Governor of the State in 1769,
continuing in that office fourteen years. He was highly
esteemed by Washington for his talents and integrity.

Died in 1785.
Trumbull, (Jonathan,) a son of the preceding, was

born at Lebanon, Connecticut, in 1740. On the break-
ing out of the war of the Revolution, he was appointed
paymaster to the Northern department of the army, and
was afterwards secretary and first aide-de-camp to Wash-
ington. He was elected to Congress in 1 789, was Speaker
of the House of Representatives from 1791 to 1793, and
became a Senator of the United States in 1795. He
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enjoyed the friendship and confidence of General Wash-
ington. In 1798 he was chosen Governor of Connecticut.

He held the office of Governor eleven years. Died in

1809.

See the “ National Portrait-Gallery of Distinguished Americans.”

Trumbull, (Lyman,) an American judge and Senator,

born at Colchester, Connecticut, in 1813. He removed
to Illinois in his youth, and became a judge ofthe supreme
court of that State in 1848. Having joined the Repub-
lican party, he was elected a Senator of the United States

by the legislature of Illinois in 1854, and was re-elected

in i860 and in 1866. He served as chairman of the

committee on the judiciary for many years.

Truin'bull or Trum'ball, (Sir William,) an Eng-
lish statesman, born in Berkshire in 1636. He studied

at Oxford, and was successively appointed to several

important offices under the government. He was envoy-

extraordinary to France in 1685, and after the accession

ofJames II. was ambassador to Constantinople. Having
returned to England in 1691, he was appointed in 1695
secretary of state. He died in 1716. He was distin-

guished for his learning and his literary tastes, and was
an intimate friend of Pope and Dryden.

See Burnet, “ History of his Own Times.”

Tru'ro, (Thomas Wilde,) Lord, an English Whig
statesman and jurist, born in 1782. He was elected to

Parliament for Newark in 1831, and in 1841 represented

Worcester, being made attorney-general the same year.

He was appointed chief justice of the court of common
pleas in 1846, and lord high chancellor in 1850. He re-

signed in February, 1852. Died in 1855.

Trus'ler, (John,) an English bookseller and compiler,

born in London in 1735; d>ed 'n l %20-

Trutzschler, von, fon tRoots'shler, (Friedrich
Karl Adolf,) a German jurist and legal writer, born
near Weida in 1751 ;

died in 1831.

Trux'ton or Trux'tun, (Thomas,) an American
naval officer, born on Long Island in 1 755. As captain of

a privateer, he took several valuable prizes during the

Revolution. He obtained the rank of captain in the navy

in 1795, with the command of the frigate Constellation,

thirty-eight guns, and captured in February, 1799, the

French frigate L’lnsurgente. He received from Congress

a gold medal for his victory over the French frigate La
Vengeance, fifty-four guns, February, 1800. Died in 1822.

Truxtun. See Truxton.
Tryphiodore. See Tryphiodorus.
Tryph-I-o-do'rus, [Gr. Tpvfiodapoc;

;

Fr. Tryphio-
dore, tRe'fe'o'doR',] a Greek poet and grammarian, born

in Egypt in the latter part of the fifth or early part of

the sixth century, was the author of an epic poem on

the destruction of Troy, several editions of which have

been published.
Try'phon, [Gr. Tpv<puv,] an eminent engraver of

gems, is supposed to have lived about 300 B.c. Among
his extant works is a gem representing the reconciliation

of Eros and Psyche.
Try'phon, (Diod'otus,) King of Syria, usurped

the throne in 142 B.C., after he had murdered Antiochus,

the infant son of Alexander Balas. He was defeated

and put to death by Antiochus Sidetes in 139 B.c.

Tryph-o-m'nus, (Claudius,) a Roman jurist, who
flourished under the reign of Septimius Severus, was the

author of a number of legal works, fragments of which

are extant.

Tscharner, tshaR'ner, (Johann Baptist,) a Swiss

statesman, born in 1751 ; died in 1835.

Tscherning, tshgR'ning, (Andreas,) a German lyric

poet, born at Bunzlau in 1 6 1 1 ,
became professor of poetry

at Rostock. Died in 1659.

Tscherning, (Anton Friedrich,) a Danish states-

man, born at Frederiksvark in 1795. He was appointed

minister of war in 1848, and in 1854 a member of the

imperial council.

Tschirner, (Heinrich Gottlieb.) See Tzschirner.
Tschirnhausen, von, fon tsheeRn'how'zen, (Ehren-

fried Walter,) an eminent German mathematician

and philosopher, born near Gorlitz, in Upper Lusatia,

in 1651. He travelled in various countries of Europe,

and after his return established in Saxony several man-
ufactories of glass. He made burning lenses and

mirrors of enormous size. One of these was three feet

in diameter, with a focal distance of twelve feet. About
1867 he published a philosophical work called “Medicine
of the Mind,” (“Medicina Mentis.”) Died in 1708.

See“Leben Tschirnhansens,” 1709; Fontenelle, “ Lloges
“Nouvelle Biographie Generate.”

Tschudi, tshoo'dee, [Lat. Tschu'dius,] (/Egidius,)
one of the earliest Swiss historians, was born at Glarus
in 1505. He filled several important offices under the
government, and in 1559 was ambassador at the court
of Vienna. His voluminous works are chiefly in manu-
script. The most important of those published is

his “Chronicle of Switzerland from 1000 a.d. to 1470,”
(in German,) which is esteemed a standard authority in

Swiss history. Died in 1572.

See Fuchs, “ JE. Tschudi’s Leben und Schriften,” 2 vols., 1805;
“Nouvelle Biographie Generate.”

Tschudi, von, von tshoo'dee, (Johann Jakob,) a
Swiss naturalist, of the same family as the preceding, was
born at Glarus in 1818. He visited Peru in 1838, and
published, after his return, “ Sketches of Travel in Peru,”
“ Antiquities of Peru,” prepared in conjunction with Don
Mariano de Rivera, and other works.
Tschudius, See Tschudi, (/Egidius.)
Tu'bal-Cain, a son of Lamech, is regarded as the

inventor of the art of working in metals.
See Genesis iv. 22.

Tu'be-ro, (Quintus,) a Roman orator and jurist, and
friend of Cicero. He was a partisan of the senate and
of Pompey in the civil war.
Tubi, toc/bee, (Giovanni Battista,) [Fr. Tuby le

Romain, tti'be' leh ro'miN',] a sculptor, born at Rome
in 1635. He worked at Versailles and Paris. Died in

Paris in 1700.

Tuby. See Tubi.
Tuch, tooK, (Johann Christian Friedrich,) a Ger-

man Orientalist and theologian, born at Quedlinburg in
1806. He studied at Halle, and became professor of
theology at Leipsic about 1842. He published a “ Com-
mentary on Genesis,” (1838,) which is commended.
Tuck'er, (Abraham,) an English metaphysician, born

in London in 1705, was a son of a merchant, who left

him a large fortune. He was educated at Oxford, pur-
chased Betchworth Castle, near Dorking, in 1727, and
married a Miss Barker in 1736. His principal work is

entitled “The Light of Nature Pursued,” by Edward
Search, (4 vols., 1765.) “He was naturally endowed,”
says Sir J. Mackintosh, “ not, indeed, with more than
ordinary acuteness or sensibility, nor with a high degree
of reach and range of mind, but with a singular capacity
for careful observation and original reflection, and with
a fancy perhaps unmatched in producing various and
happy illustration. It is in mixed, not in pure, philoso-

phy, that his superiority consists. In the part of his

work which relates to the intellect, he has adopted much
from Hartley.” (See “ View of the Progress of Ethical

Philosophy.”) “ I have found in this writer,” says Paley,
“ more original thinking and observation upon the seve-

ral subjects that he has taken in hand than in any other,

not to say than in all others put together.” (Preface to
“ Moral and Political Philosophy.”) Died in 1774.

See Sir Henry Mildmay, notice prefixed to an edition of the
“ Light of Nature Pursued,” 7 vols., 1852.

Tuck'er, (Beverly,) son of Saint George Tucker,
noticed below, was born at Matoax, Virginia, in 1784.

He became in 1834 professor of law in William and
Mary College. He published legal works and several

novels, one of which, entitled “ The Partisan Leader,”
dated in 1837, foretold the secession of the Southern
States, which took place in 1861. Died in 1851.

Tucker, (George,) an American jurist, born in Vir-

ginia in 1775. He was elected to Congress in 1819,

1821, and 1823, and became professor of law in the

University of Virginia in 1825. He published a “Life
of Thomas Jefferson” and a “Political History of the

United States.” Died in 1861.

Tucker, (Henry Saint George,) an American jurist,

born in Virginia in 1779, was professor of law in the

University of Virginia. He published “Lectures on
Natural Law and Government,” and other legal works,

which were highly esteemed. Died in 1848.
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Tucker, (Josiah,) an English political writer and
clergyman, born in Carmarthenshire in 1711, was edu-

cated at Oxford. He became curate of Saint Stephen’s,

Bristol, and obtained the friendship and patronage of

Bishop Butler, who appointed him rector of Saint Ste-

phen’s in 1749. In 1758 he became Dean of Gloucester.

He wrote several treatises on commerce, taxes, monop-
olies, etc., among which we notice “ Reflections on the

Present Matters in Dispute between Great Britain and
Ireland,” (1785.) In this work he advocated greater free-

dom of trade. He also published a “ Treatise concerning
Civil Government,” (1781.) Died in 1799.

See “ Nouvelle Biographie G^nerale “Monthly Review” for

October and November, 1781.

Tucker, (Luther,) an American journalist, born at

Brandon, Vermont, in 1802. He became a printer, and
in 1826 established at Rochester, in New York, “The
Rochester Daily Advertiser,” the first daily paper west

of Albany. In January, 1831, he began to issue, at Roch-
ester, “ The Genesee Farmer,” which was afterwards con-

solidated with “ The Albany Cultivator.” In 1852 he com-
menced the publication of“ The Country Gentleman,” an

agricultural paper of high character. To Mr. Tucker
belongs the credit of having been the pioneer in the suc-

cessful introduction of agricultural periodical literature

among the masses of the people in the United States.

Tucker, (Saint George,) an American jurist and
miscellaneous writer, born on the island of Bermuda in

1752. Having settled in Virginia, he married in 1778
Mrs. Randolph, mother of the celebrated John Ran-
dolph. He rose through several offices to be judge of
the district court of the United States. He published
numerous works, in prose and verse. Died in 1827.
Tucker, (Samuel,) an American commodore, born

in Massachusetts in 1747. He was appointed captain
in the navy by General Washington, and commanded
with success in several actions. Died in 1833.
Tuck'er-man, (Henry Theodore,) an American

critic and miscellaneous writer, born at Boston in 1813.
Having visited Italy, he published in 1835 “The Italian

Sketch-Book,” which was followed by “ Sicily, a Pilgrim-
age,” (1839,) “Thoughts on the Poets,” (1846, translated
into German,) “ Artist Life, or Sketches of American
Painters,” (1847,) “ Characteristics of Literature,” (1849,)
“Memorial of Horatio Greenough,” (1853,) “Biographi-
cal Essays,” (1857,) “Book of the Artists,” (1867,) and
a number of poems. Mr. Tuckerman occupies a high
rank among the art critics of America.

See Duyckinck, “Cyclopaedia of American Literature,” vol. ii.
;

Ai.libone, “Dictionary of Authors.”

Tuckerman, (Joseph,) D.D., an American Unitarian
divine, an uncle of the preceding, was born at Boston in

1778. He was one of the founders of the American
Seamen’s Friend Society, and other similar institutions.

Lie afterwards assisted in organizing the Benevolent
Fraternity of Churches, for the support of a city mission
called the Ministry at Large, of which he became a min-
ister. Died in 1840.

See “Discourse on the Life, etc. of Rev. Joseph Tuckerman,”
by W. E. Channing.

Tuck'ey, (James Hingston,) an Irish writer and
naval officer, born in the county of Cork in 1778, was
employed in the survey of the coast of New South
Wales, and published a work entitled “Maritime Geog-
raphy.” Died in 1816.

Tuck'ney, (Anthony,) a learned English Puritan
minister, born in Lincolnshire in 1599. He preached
at Boston and in London. Died in 1670. His Sermons
were published about 1676.

Tudela. See Benjamin of Tudela.
Tu-di-ta'nus, (P. Sempronius,) a Roman general,

who served as tribune at Cannae in 216 B.C., became
praetor in 213, and censor in 209. Having been elected
consul for the year 204, he obtained Bruttii as his prov-
ince, with the conduct of the war against Hannibal,
whom he defeated.

Tu'dor, (Owen,) a Welsh gentleman, who married
Catherine of France after the death of her first husband,
Henry V. of England. He supported the Lancastrian
party in the war of the Roses. Died in 1461. He had
a son, Edmond Tudor, w'ho was cieated Earl of Rich-

mond about 1452 and died in 1456. Henry, the son of

Edmond, became King of England.
Tu'dor, (William,) an American litterateur, born at

Boston in 1779, was one of the founders of the Athe-
naeum in that city. He became in 1815 the first editor

of the “ North American Review.” Besides his numerous
contributions to this journal, he published “Letters on
the Eastern States,” (1819,) a “Life of James Otis,”

(1823,) and a work entitled “Gebel-Teir.” He was
appointed in 1823 United States consul at Lima. Died
in 1830.

Tudor Family, the name of a royal family of Eng-
land, which exercised power during a period of one
hundred and twenty years, (1485-1605.) Henry VII.
was the first and Queen Elizabeth the last monarch of

this house. The father of Henry VII. was Edmond
Tudor, and his mother was the heiress of the Duke of

Lancaster.

Tud'way, (Thomas,) an English musician and com-
poser, lived about 1670-1700, and was a pupil of Dr.
Blow. He was appointed professor of music at Cam-
bridge, and organist to Queen Anne. He was a friend

of Lord Oxford, whom he assisted in forming his valu-

able collection of books.
Tuerlinckx, tii'er-links, (Joseph,) a Belgian statuary,

born at Malines in 1820.

Tuet, tii'i', (Jean Charles Francois,) a French
litterateur, born at Ham in 1742 ;

died in 1797.
Tugrol. See Togrul.
Tulasne, tidin', (Louis Rf.n£,) a French botanist,

born at Azay-le-Rideau in 1815. He published, besides
other works, “ Studies on Vegetable Embryogeny,”
(1849,) and “ Fungi hypogaei,” (1851.) He was admitted
into the Institute in 1854.
Tulden. See Thulden.
Tull, (Jethro,) an English agriculturist, born in Ox-

fordshire about 1680, was the originator of what is called

the “ horse-hoeing system” of husbandry. He published
in 1731 a number of essays on this subject, which were
subsequently edited by Mr. Cobbett, with an introduc-

tion. Died in 1740.
Tul'li-a, a daughter of Servius Tullius, and the wife

of Tarquin the Proud. She was accessory to the murder
of her father.

Tul'li-a, [Fr. Tullte, tii'le',] a Roman lady, the
daughter of Cicero the orator, was born in 78 n.c.

She was married to Calpurnius Piso Frugi in the year

63, and to Furius Crassipes about 56. Having been
divorced from him, she became the wife of Dolabella in

50 B.c. Died in 45 B.c.

See Sagittarius, “ Historia Vitae et Mortis Tulliae,” 1679; Ma-
dame de Lassay, “Histoire de Tullie,” 1726.

Tullie. See Tullia.
Tullin, tool'lin, (Christian Braunman or Brau-

man,) a Danish poet, born at Christiania, in Norway, in

1728, was also a judge. He wrote, besides other works,
a poem on navigation, and another on the creation. He
is called the first classic Danish poet. Died in 1765.

See Longfellow, “Poets and Poetry of Europe.”

Tul'll-us, (Attius,) was King of the Volscians when
Coriolanus was banished from Rome. He induced the

Volscians to send an army against Rome, and gave the

command of it to Coriolanus.

Tul loch, (John,) a Scottish theologian and mini-ter
of the Established Chuich of Scotland, was born in Peith-
sbire in 1823. He b came principal of Siint M .rv’s

College, Saint Andr w’s, in 1854. He contributed to
the “ North British Review,” the “ Edinburgh Review,”
and the “Contemporary Review.” Among 1 is works
are “ The Being and Attributes of God,” (1855,) “ The
Leaders of the Refoimation,” (1859,) “Religion and
Theology,” (1875,) and a s>h°rt life of Pascal (1878.)
For the fust named he received a prize of £hoo. Died
in 1886.

Tul 'lus Hcs-til'i-us, third King of Rome, succeeded
Numa Pompil us in 673 B.c. He carried on a U'ar against
the Albans, in which iccuired the celebrated combat
between the Horatii and Curiat i, and which ended in

the conquest of Alba. Acc rding to tradition, he was
hilled by ligh ning about 640 B.C.
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Tully, (the Roman orator.) See Cicero.
Tul'ly, (George,) an English divine, was the author

o' a “ Discourse on the Government of the Thoughts,”
a d other religious works. Died in 1697.
Tully, (Thomas,) an English divine, born at Carlisle

in 1620, published several controversial works. Died
in 1676.

Tul'ly, (William,) M.D., a distinguished American
physician, born at Saybrook, Connecticut, in 1785. He
graduated at Yale College, and became, in 1830, profes-

sor of materia medica in the medical department of that

institution. He published, conjointly with Dr. Thomas
Miner, essays, entitled “Miner and Tully on Fever.”
Died in 1859.
Tulp, tiilp, (Nikolaas,) a Dutch physician and ma-

gistrate, born at Amsterdam in 1593. He was elected

burgomaster of his native city four times, and gave proof
of courage and energy when Holland was invaded by the

French in 1672. He published a medical treatise, called
“ Observations Medicse,” (1641.) Died in 1674.

See Wittwer, “ N. Tulp,” 1785; Van Bochove, “Dissertatio
de N. Tulpio,” 1845.

Tunstall, (Cuthbert.) See Tonstall.
Tun'stall, (James,) D.D., an English divine and

writer, born about 1710. He studied at Cambridge, and
rose through several preferments to be vicar of Roch-
dale, in Lancashire. Among his principal works are
“ Discourses upon Natural and Revealed Religion,” “ A
Vindication of the Power of the State to Prohibit Clan-
destine Marriages,” and “ Observations on the Present
Collection of Epistles between Cicero and Brutus.”
Died in 1772.
Tup'per, (Martin Farquhar,) a popular English

poet and novelist, born in London in 1810. He pub-
lished in 1839 his “Proverbial Philosophy,” which was
received with great favour both in England and America
and passed rapidly through numerous editions. Among
his other works we may name the “Dirge on Welling-
ton,” “Ballads for the Times on White Slavery,” (1852,)

and novels entitled “The Twins,” and “The Crock of
Gold.” He has also translated the poems of Alfred the

Great from the Anglo-Saxon into English verse.

See “ Blackwood’s Magazine” for December, 1838.

Tura, too'ri, or Turra, toor'rl, (Cosimo,) sometimes
called Cosimo da Ferrara, (d£ fer-r2.'ra,) an Italian

painter, born at Ferrara in 1406. He painted in the

dry, Gothic style. Died in 1469, or after that date.

See Vasari, “Lives of the Painters.”

Turamini, too-ri-mee'nee, (Alessandro,) an Italian

jurist, born at Sienna about 1558. He lectured at Sienna
and Ferrara, and published several legal works.

Tur'b?r-ville, (George,) an English poet, born
about 1530, went to Russia as secretary to Randolph, the

ambassador of Queen Elizabeth. He was the author
of “Songs and Sonnets,” and translated Ovid’s “ He-
loical Epistles.” Died after 1594.
Turbido. See Torbido.
Turchi, tooR'kee,(Alessandro,) surnamed Orbetto,

(1 R-bet'to,) an Italian painter, born at Verona in 1582.

He worked at Verona and Rome, and attempted to

combine the Roman style of design with the Venetian
colouring. Among his best works is “The Death of

Forty Martyrs.” Died at Rome in 1648.

See Lanzi, “History of Painting in Italy;” Ticozzi, “Dizio-
nario.”

Turchin, toor'chin, (John Basil,) a general, born in

the valley of the Don, in Russia, about 1822. He served
as a Russian officer in the Crimean war, (1855,) soon
after which he emigrated to the United States. He
fought for the Union in the civil war.

Turck, tiiRk, (Louis,) a French physician, born at

Nancy in 1798. He was a republican member of the

National Assembly in 1848.

Turenna. See Turenne.
Tu-renne', de, [Fr. pron. deh tii'ren'

;
Lat. Tu-

ren'nius; It. Turenna, too-rSn'ni,] (Henri de la
Tour d’Auvergne—deh It tooR do'viRh',) Vicomte,
a famous French general, born at Sedan, September 11,

1611, was the second son of Henri, Due de Bouillon.

His mother was Elizabeth, a daughter of William the

Silent, Prince of Orange. His father was an able gene-

ral, and a leader of the French Protestants. Young
Turenne was educated in the Protestant religion by
Daniel Tilenus, a tolerant Calvinist. He served, in his

early youth, under his uncles Maurice of Nassau and
Henry Frederick, (1625-30.) During this period of five

or six years he fought against the Spaniards, and acquired
much practical knowledge of the art of war. In 1630
he returned to France, and received command of a regi-

ment. He obtained the high rank of marechal-de-camp
in 1635, and was sent in the same year, under La Vallette,

to defend Mentz against the Imperialists. In 1637 he
took Landrecies, and gained some successes in Flanders.
As second in command under Harcourt, he had the
principal part in the capture of Turin in 1640. His
promotion was retarded by the political course of his

brother, the Due de Bouillon. He was raised to the
rank of marshal of France in 1643, and ordered to Ger-
many, where he was second in command under the
Prince of Conde. The success of the French at Nord-
lingen in 1645 was attributed to Turenne by Cond^
himself. In 1646, by judicious plans and skilful man-
oeuvres, he gained important advantages without much
loss of life. He effected a junction with the Swedish
army, invaded Bavaria, and compelled the Duke of
Bavaria to sue for peace. The long war was terminated
by the peace of Westphalia, (1648,) and the civil war of
the Fronde began in 1649. Turenne, probably, felt little

zeal for either party in this contest. He declined to

fight for Mazarin, and retired to Holland after he had
been superseded in the command of the army. The
Prince of Conde having been imprisoned by Mazarin, in

January, 1650, Turenne declared himself in favour of the
captive prince, and took arms at Stenay against the
court. He was defeated near Rethel by the royal army
in December, 1650, soon after which Conde was liberated

from prison.

In 1651 he went to Paris, and married Charlotte de
Caumont, a daughter of Armand, Due de La Force.
He accepted in March, 1652, the chief command of the

royal army, and was opposed to the Prince of Conde,
who, in alliance with the Spaniards, had renewed the

war. Turenne defeated his adversary at Paris in 1652,
and at Arras in 1654, after which the seat of war was
transferred to Flanders. He gained a decisive victory

over Conde and the Spaniards at the battle of the

Dunes, near Dunkirk, in 1658. Peace was concluded in

1659. After the death of Mazarin, Turenne had much
influence in the direction of the foreign policy of France.

He was persuaded to become a Roman Catholic in 1668.

He commanded a large army which invaded Holland in

1672, and conquered several provinces of that country.

Unable to resist this army in battle, the Dutch opened
the dykes, flooded the country, and thus checked the in-

vaders. In 1674 he defeated the Imperialists in several

actions near the Rhine, and ravaged the Palatinate with

excessive cruelty,—which is perhaps the only stain on
his memory. He was opposed in the next campaign to

Montecuculi, an Austrian general of great skill, and was
killed at Salzbach in July, 1675. Turenne was distin-

guished for his modesty, sobriety, sound judgment, and
impassible composure in action.

See Bossuet, “Oraison funebre du Vicomte de Turenne,” 1676;
Pauletti, “Vita di Turenna,” 1677 ; G. de Courtilz, “Vie de
Turenne,” 1685; Ramsay, “ Histoire de Turenne," 2 vols., 1735;
Raguenet, “ Histoire de Turenne,” 1738; Fl^chier, “Oraison
funebre de Turenne,” 1675; Sismondi, “Histoire de France;”
Michelet, “Histoire de France;” Voltaire, “Si&clede Louis
XIV ;” De Retz, “ Memoires ;” “ Leven van den Marschalk van
Turenne,” Amsterdam, 1676; “ Lettres et Memoires du Mardcha]
de Turenne,” edited by Comte de Grimoard, 2 vols., 1782 ; Zan-
thier, “ Feldziige des Vicomte de Turenne,” 1779; “Lives of tin

Warriors of the Civil Wars of France and England,” by Sir Ed-
ward Cust, London, 1867; “Nouvelle Biographie Gendrale.”

Turennius. See Turenne.
Turgenef, Turgenev, or Turgenew. See Toor-

GENEF.
Tur'got, an Anglo-Saxon historian. He became

Bishop of Saint Andrew’s and Primate of Scotland in

1107, and wrote a “History of the Church of Durham
from 635 to 1096.” Died in 1115.

Turgot, tiiR'go', (Anne Robert Jacques,) Baron de
L’Aulne, (deh Ion,) an eminent French economist and
financier, born in Paris in May, 1727. He studied law,
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became a counsellor to the Parliament in 1752, and mas-
ter of requests in 1753. In 1761 he was appointed in-

tendant of Limoges. Before the last date he had pro-

duced treatises on various subjects. He was versed in the

ancient languages and many sciences. In the perform-
ance of his administrative duties as intendant, he made
several reforms and experiments in political economy.
He suppressed the corvees, opened new roads, introduced
the use of potatoes, and distributed the burden of taxation

more equitably. Having formed friendly relations with
the philosophic party, of which Voltaire and D’Alem-
bert were leaders, he contributed to the “ Encyclopedic”
articles on “Existence,” “ Expansibility,” “Fairs and
Markets,” (“Foires et Marches,”) etc.

He was appointed in August, 1774, to the office of
controller-general of finance, then the most important
office of the government. Among his first acts was the

restoration of free trade in grain between the provinces.

He abolished several oppressive laws and feudal privi-

leges, reformed abuses, and began to improve, by econ-

omy, the public finances. His policy was expressed by
the phrase, “No bankruptcy, no increase of taxes, no
loans.” The courtiers, nobles, politicians, and privileged

classes combined against him. He was removed in May,
1776. His friend Malesherbes said that Turgot had
“the heart of L’Hopital with the head of Bacon.”
Voltaire was a warm admirer of Turgot, whom he char-

acterized as the best minister that France ever had.

Turgot corresponded with Benjamin Franklin, and wrote
a Memoir on the American war. Died in March, 1781.

“There are crises,” says the “Fortnightly Review”
for August, 1870, “when a character tells far more than
an idea, and is at once a saving opportunity and a de-

cisive force. Such a character was Turgot. The further

we recede from the French Revolution, the more pre-

eminent does this firm and exalted figure shine forth,

—

the one legislator who might have saved France.”

See Dupont de Nemours, “ Memoires sur la Vie de Turgot,” 2

vols., 1782; Condorcet, “ Vie de Turgot,” 1786 : Droz, “Histoire
du Regne de Louis XVI M. J. Tissot, “ Turgot, sa Vie, son
Administration,” etc., 1862; Marmontel, “Memoires;” Dupuy,
“ filoge historique de Turgot,” 1781 ; Blanqui, “ Histoire de
l’Economie politique;” “ Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Turgot, (Etienne Francois,) Marquis, a rural

economist, born in Paris in 1721, was a brother of the
preceding. Died in 1789.
Turgot, de, deh tiiR'go', (Louis F£lix Etienne,)

Marquis, a French diplomatist and senator, born in

1796. He was minister of foreign affairs from Decem-
ber, 1851, to July, 1852, and was sent as ambassador to

Spain in 1853.
Turk, tdoRk, (Daniel Gottlob,) a German musician,

born near Chemnitz in 1751, was organist at Halle. He
wrote several treatises on music. Died in 1813.

Turk, von, fon tdoRk, (Karl Christian Wilhelm,)
a German philanthropist, born at Meiningen in 1774,
was active in promoting common-school education,
and was the first to introduce the silk-manufacture into

Germany. Died in 1846.

Tiirkheim, von, fon tuRk'hlm', (Johannes,) a po-

litical and historical writer, born at Strasburg in 1746;
died in 1824.

Turlupin. See Belleville.
Turn'bull, (Robert,) D.D., a Baptist divine, born in

Linlithgowshire, Scotland, in 1809, emigrated to America,
and settled in 1845 as pastor of a church at Hartford,
Connecticut. He has published “ Christ in History, or
the Central Power,” (1856,) and several other works,
and translated from the French Vinet’s “ Vital Chris-
tianity.”

Turn'bull, (Robert James,) an American politician,

born in Florida in 1775. He wrote a number of treatises

in defence of the State-Rights party in South Carolina.
Died in 1833.
Turnebe. See Turnebus.
Tur'ne-bus, [Fr. Turnebe, tuR'nib',1 (Adrien,) an

eminent French scholar, originally named Tourneboeuf,
born in Normandy in 1512. He studied in Paris, and
became professor of Greek in that city in 1547. He
acquired a European reputation as a classical scholar,
translated into Latin a number of Greek authors, among
whom were Plutarch and Theophrastus, and wrote com-

mentaries on Cicero’s works. According to a French
biographer, he was unrivalled as a professor in clearness,

accuracy, and profundity. Among his works is “Ad-
versaria,” (3 parts, 1564-73,) in which he corrects and
explains many passages in the Greek and Latin authors.

Died in Paris in 1565. He was eulogized by L’Hopital,
Scaliger, and Montaigne, the last of whom called him
“ l’ame la plus polie du monde,” (“the most polished
(or polite) soul in the world.”) He had a son Adrien,
who wrote Latin verses. Died in 1594.

See Passerat, “ In Turnebi Obitum Naenia,” 1651 ; De Thou et
Teissier, “ j^loges Niceron, “ Memoires “ Nouvelle Biographie
G^n^rale.”

Tur'ner, (Dawson,) an English botanist and writer,

born at Great Yarmouth in 1775. He published, among
other works, “ Fuci, or Coloured Figures and Descrip-
tions of the Plants of the Genus Fucus,” (3 vols. fob,

1808,) “A Tour in Normandy,” (1820,) and “The
Botanist’s Guide through England and Wales,” (2 vols.,

1805,) the last-named conjointly with Mr. L. W. Dill-

wyn. He was a Fellow of the Royal Society and of
other learned institutions. Died in 1858.
Tur'ner, (Edward,) a distinguished chemist and

physician, born in Jamaica in 1797. He studied at

Edinburgh and Gottingen, and in 1828 was appointed
professor of chemistry in the London University, where
his lectures gained for him a high reputation. His
“Elements of Chemistry,” (1827,) often reprinted, is

esteemed a standard work. Died in 1839.
Turner, (Francis,) Bishop of Ely, was one of the

seven English prelates who were prosecuted for resisting

the authority of James II. in ecclesiastical affairs. He
was the author of a “ Vindication of Archbishop San-
croft,” etc., and “Animadversions on Naked Truth.”
Died in 1700.

See Miss Strickland, “ Lives of the Seven Bishops,” London,
1866.

Turner, (Sir James,) an English officer, who lived in

the reign of Charles II. and was notorious for his cruel

treatment of the Scottish Covenanters. He left an auto-

biography.
Turner, (Joseph Mallord William,) an eminent

English landscape-painter, born in London in April,

1775, was a son of a hair-dresser. He received only an
ordinary education, and passed his boyhood mostly in

London. “ At last,” says Ruskin, “ fortune wills that

the lad’s true life shall begin ; and one summer evening
he finds himself sitting alone among the Yorkshire hills.

For the first time the silence of Nature around him, her
freedom sealed to him, her glory opened to him.” He
was admitted as a student in the Royal Academy in

1789. “So taught and prepared for his life’s labour,

sat the boy at last alone among his fair English hills,

and began to paint, with cautious toil, the rocks and
fields, and trickling brooks, and soft white clouds of

heaven.” (“ Modern Painters,” vol. v.) For many
years he used water-colours almost exclusively. He
exhibited a “View of Lambeth Palace” in 1790. His
early pictures represented mostly English or Welsh
scenery. In 1799 he was elected an associate of the

Royal Academy, and exhibited an oil-painting of “The
Battle of the Nile.” He became a Royal Academician
in 1802, after which he travelled in France, Switzerland,

and the valley of the Rhine. Among his master-pieces

are “The Fall of Schaffhausen,” (1805,) “The Sun
Rising through Vapour,” (1806,) “Narcissus and Echo,”

(1814,) “Apollo and Python,” and “ Childe Harold’s
Pilgrimage,” (1832.) In 1807 or 1808 he commenced
the publication of his famous “Liber Studiorum,” a
series of prints or drawings. He visited Italy in 1819,

1829, and 1840. According to Ruskin, he surpassed

all former artists in “the expression of the infinite re-

dundance of natural landscape. . . . This work, done by
Turner among the hills, joining the most intense appre-
ciation of all tenderness with delight in all magnitude
and memory for all detail, is never to be rivalled or

looked upon in similitude again.” (“ Modern Painters,”

vol. iv. chap, xvii.) Turner was never married. His
disposition was reserved and unsociable, and he is repre-

sented as having been extremely parsimonious. He
died in London in December, 1851, having bequeathed
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to the nation a large number of oil-paintings, which are
exhibited in the National Gallery.

See Burnett, “Turner and his Works,” 1852; W. Thorn-
burv, “Life of W. Turner,” 2 vols., 1862; Ruskin, “Modern
Painters,” passim; “ Nouvelle Biographie Generate “London
Quarterly Review” for April, 1862; “Blackwood’s Magazine” for

January, 1862.

Turner, (Robert,) an English Roman Catholic
priest, born at Barnstable, lived at Rome, Ingolstadt,

and Gratz. He wrote commentaries on the Bible. Died
in 1599.

Turner, (Samuel,) an English diplomatist, born in

Gloucestershire about 1759, entered the service of the

East India Company, and was sent on a mission to

Thibet in 1783, and afterwards to the Sultan of Mysore.
He published an “Account of an Embassy to the Court
of the Teshoo Lama in Tibet,” (1800.) He was a Fellow
of the Royal Society. Died in 1802.

Tur'n^r, (Samuel Hulbeart,) D.D., an American
Episcopalian divine, born at Philadelphia in 1790. He
became in 1821 professor of biblical learning in the
General Theological Seminary, New York, and in 1831
professor of Hebrew in Columbia College. He pub-
lished “ Thoughts on Scriptural Prophecy,” and other
works. Died in 1861.

See Allibone, “Dictionary of Authors.”

Turner, (Sharon,) an English historian, born in Lon-
don in 1768, followed the profession of attorney. His
reputation is founded chiefly on his “ History of the

Anglo-Saxons,” (4 vols., 1799-1805,) which is highly

esteemed. He also published a “ History of England
from the Norman Conquest to the Death of Elizabeth,”

(5 vols., 1814-29,) a “Sacred History of the World as

displayed in the Creation and Subsequent Events to the

Deluge,” (3 vols., 1832-39,) and several poems. Died
in 1847.

See William Jerdan, “Men I have known,” London, 1S66 ;

“ Fraser’s Magazine” for May, 1835 ;
“ Monthly Review” for March,

1803, February, 1807, and November, 1824.

Turner, (Rev. Sydney,) a son of the preceding, and
chaplain of the Reformatory School at Red Hill, has

prepared a new edition of his father’s “Sacred History

of the World,” and published a treatise on “Refor-
matory Schools.”
Turner, (Thomas,) an English clergyman, born at

Reading in 1591. He became Dean of Canterbury.

Died in 1672.

Turner, (Thomas Hudson,) an English antiquary,

born in London in 1815. He published in 1851 “Some
Account of Domestic Architecture in England from

the Conquest to the End of the Thirteenth Century,”

(illustrated,) a work which displays great learning and
research. Died in 1852.

Turner, (William,) an English divine and physician,

born in Northumberland about 1520. He studied at

Cambridge, and subsequently became Dean of Wells.

He was the author of treatises on medicine, theology,

zoology, and botany ;
among the last-named we may cite

his “ Herbal], or History of Plants,” said to have been

the first work of the kind published in England. Died
in 1568.

Turner, (William Wadden,) born in London in

1810, emigrated at an early age to America, where he

distinguished himself as an Oriental scholar. He be-

came in 1842 professor of the Oriental languages at

Union Theological Seminary, New York. Died in 1859.

Tur'nus, [Gr. Tvpvoe,] King of the Rutulians, was a

suitor for the hand of Lavinia, and an adversary of

yEneas, against whom he waged war. He was killed by
zEneas in single combat.

See Virgil, “yEneid,” books vii., ix., x., xi., xii.

Tur'nus, a Roman satiric poet, who probably flour-

ished in the second half of the first century. His works,

which are praised by Martial, are not extant.

Tur'pin orTil'pin, [Lat. Turpi'nus,] a French Bene-

dictine monk, was made Archbishop of Rheims by

Charlemagne. He is supposed to have been the author

of a poem celebrating the deeds of Charlemagne. Died

about 812.

Turpin, tuR'plN', (Francois PIenri,) a French litte-

rateur, born at Caen in 1709, wrote a “History of Ma-

homet,” (2 vols., 1773,) “France Illustrated, or the
French Plutarch,” (5 vols., 1777-90,) and other historical
and biographical works. Died in 1799.
SeeQu^RARD, “La France Littdraire.”

Turpin, (Pierre Jean Francois,) a French botanist
and designer, born at Vire in 1775. He visited the
West Indies in his youth, returned to France in 1802,
and was employed to illustrate with his designs the
works of Humboldt. He published, besides other
works, “Vegetable Iconography,” (1841.) Died in 1840.

See Achille Richard, “ Notice sur M. Turpin,” 1840.

Turpin de Crisse, tuR'plN' deh kRe'si', (Lancelot,)
Count, a French officer and military writer, born in La
Beauce about 1715, served with distinction in Italy and
Germany, and rose to the rank of brigadier-general.
His principal work, entitled “Essay on the Art of
War,” (3 vols., 1754,) obtained extensive popularity and
was translated into English, German, and Russian. He
also published “ Commentaries on Caesar,” and other
similar treatises. He was created a commander of the
order of Saint Louis in 1771, and lieutenant-general in

1780. Died about 1795.
See De Courcelles, “ Dictionnaire des Gcnenmx Frangais.”

Turpin de Crisse, (Lancelot Theodore,) Count,
a French artist, born in Paris in 1782. He painted
landscapes, published a “Voyage to Naples,” and was
admitted into the Institute. Died in 1859.
Turquet. See Mayerne.
Turquety, tuR'keh-te', (Edouard,) a French poet,

born at Rennes in 1801, wrote “ Poetical Sketches,”
(“ Esquisses poetiques,” 1829,) “Love and Faith,”

(1833,) “ Primavera,” (1840,) and other poems.
Tiirr, tiiR, (Stephen,) a Hungarian patriot and gene-

ral, born at Baja about 1820. He joined the Italian

army in 1849, and fought against Austria. In the Cri-
mean war he served in the allied army against Russia.
He enlisted, with the rank of colonel, in the army
of Garibaldi in 1859, and distinguished himself in the
liberation of Sicily in i860. He became a general of
division in the Italian service, and married a grand-
daughter of Lucien Bonaparte.
Turranius. See Rufinus.
Turreau, tii'r5', (Louis.) a French Jacobin, born at

Orbec about 1760. He was a violent member of the
Convention, 1792-95. Died in 1796.
Turreau de Linieres, tii'10' deh le'ne-aiR', (Louis

Marie,) Baron, a French general, born at Evreux in

1756. He commanded an army which defeated the Ven-
dean insurgents in 1793, and was ambassador to the
United States from 1804 to 1811. Died in 1816.

Turrecremata, the Latin of Torquemada, which
see.

Turrell or Turrel, tii'rSl',[Lat. Turel'lus,] (Pierre,)
a French astrologer, and rector of the College of Dijon,
wrote “The Period of the World,” (“La Periode du
Monde,” 1531.) Died about 1547.
Turretin. See Turretini.
Turretini, toor-rl-tee'nee, [Fr. Turretin, tii'reh-

Hn' or tuR't&N,] (Benedict,) a Swiss theologian, born
at Zurich in 1588, was eminent for his learning and
talents. He became professor of theology at Geneva in

1612, and published several works on theology. Died
in 1631.

Turretini or Turretin, [Lat. Turreti'nus,] (Fran-
cois,) an eminent Swiss theologian, a son of the pre-

ceding, was born at Geneva in 1623. He studied under
Spanheim and Diodati, became an eloquent preacher,
and was appointed professor of theology at Geneva in

1653. He had great influence in the Church. His prin-

cipal work is “Theological and Controversial Institutes,”

(“ Institutiones Theologise Elencticae,” 3 vols., 1679-85,)
which was highly esteemed. Died at Geneva in 1687.

See Pictet, “Memoria F. Turretini celebrata,” 1688.

Turretini or Turretin, [Lat. Turreti'nus,] (Jean
Alphonse,) a son of the preceding, and the most cele-

brated member of the family, was born at Geneva in

1671. He studied at Leyden and in England, gained
distinction as a preacher, and became professor of the-

ology at Geneva in 1705. He was a liberal theologian,

who endeavoured to promote union among the different
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Protestant sects. He opposed with success the regula-

tion that candidates for the ministry should be required

to sign the Consensus. His chief works are “Cloud of

Witnesses in favour of Moderate and Pacific Judgment
concerning Theological Affairs,” (“ Nubes Testium pro

moderato et pacifico de Rebus Theologicis Judicio,”

1719,) and “Theological Cogitations and Dissertations,”

(“ Cogitationes et Dissertatlones theologicae,” 2 vols.,

1737.) Died in 1737.

See Senebier, “ Histoire littdraire de Genive “Nouvelle Bio-

graphie G^nerale.”

Turretinus. See Turretini.
Turrian, toor-re-in', [Fr. Turrten, tii're-4N'

;
Lat.

Turria'nus,] or Torres, tor'rgs, (Francisco,) a Span-

ish Jesuit and writer, born at Herrera about 1504. He
wrote many works of little merit. In 1562 he was sent

by the pope to the Council of Trent. Died in 1584.

Turrianus. See Turrian.
Turrien. See Turrian.
Tur-sel-li'nus, (Horatius,) an Italian Jesuit, ori-

ginally named Torsellino, (toR-sSl-lee'no,) born at Rome
in 1545, became rector of the Jesuits’ Seminary in his

native city. He was the author of a treatise on the use

of the Latin particles, “ De Usu Particularum Latini

Sermonis,” (1598,) which ranks among the most valuable

works of the kind
;
also an “ Epitome of Universal His-

tory,” (in Italian,) and “ Life of Saint Francis Xavier,”

(in Latin, 1594.) Died in 1599.

See Mor£ri, “ Dictionnaire Historique.”

Tur'ton, (Thomas,) an English theologian, born
about 1780. He became Dean of Peterborough in 1830,

and Bishop of Ely in 1845. Died in 1864.

Turton, (William,) an English physician and natu-

ralist, born before 1800. Among his principal works
we may name a conchological dictionary of the British

Islands, (1819,) “ Conchylia Insularum Britannicarum,”

or “Shells of the British Islands,” systematically ar-

ranged, (1822, illustrated,) and “Manual of the Land
and Fresh-Water Shells of the British Islands,” (1831.)

Tussanus. See Toussain.
Tus'ser, (Thomas,) an English poet and writer on

agriculture, was born in Essex about 1520. His principal

work is entitled “ Five Hundred Points of Good Hus-
bandry united to as many of Good Housewifery,” ( 1 573*)

and was dedicated to his patron, Lord Paget. It is

written in verse, and accompanied by an interesting

memoir of the author. Died about 1580.

See Fuller, “Worthies of Essex.”

Tutch'in, (John,) an English political writer under

the reign of James II., was a partisan of the Duke of

Monmouth. Died in 1707.

Tuthill, tut'il, (Louisa Caroline Huggins,) an

American writer, born at New Haven, Connecticut, was
married in 1817. She has published “James Somers,

the Pilgrim’s Son,” (1827,) “My Wife,” a novel, “The
History of Architecture,” (1848,) “The Nursery Book,”

(1849,) and other original works; also, a compilation

entitled “The Young Ladies’ Reader.”
Tutilo, too'te-lo, or Tuotilo, too-o'te-lo, a learned

Swiss monk, was distinguished for his proficiency in

music, eloquence, and the arts of painting and sculpture.

Died about 896.

Tut'tle, (James M.,) an American general, born in

Monroe county, Ohio, about 1823. He served as colonel

at Shiloh, April, 1862, and commanded a Federal brigade

at the siege of Vicksburg in May and June, 1863.

Twed'dell, (John,) an English scholar, born in

Northumberland in 1769. Having studied at Cambridge,
he was chosen a Fellow of Trinity College in 1792, and
in 1795 set out on a tour to the continent. While en-

gaged in examining the remains of art at Athens, he

died, after a few days’ illness, (1799,) leaving a collection

of manuscripts and drawings, which were unfortunately

lost on the voyage to England. A selection from his

letters was published in 1815 by his brother Robert,

with a memoir of the author.

See the “ Edinburgh Review” for October, 1815 ;
“ London Quar-

terly Review” for October, 1815.

Tweed'dale, (George Hay.) Marquis of, a British

general, born in 1787. He served in the Peninsular war,

(1808-14,) ar)d was raided to the rank of general in 1854,
and of field-marshal in 1875. He was a representative

peer of Scotland. Died in 1876.

Twells, (Leonard,) an English clergyman, graduate 1

at Cambridge in 1704. He preached in London, and
wrote on theology. Died in 1742.

Twes'ten, (August Dei lev Christian,) professor
of theology at Kiel in 1819, was born at Gliickstadc in

1789. He succeeded SchJei’ rmacher in 1835 in the
chair of theology at Berlin. He published several philo-
sophical and religious works. Died in 1876.

Twiggs, (David Emanuel,) an American gener 1,

born in Georgia in 1790. He served in the Mexican
war, and obtained the rank of majoi-general in 1847.
He joined the secession party in 1861. Died at Augusta,
Georgia, in September, 1862.

Twiggs, (Levi,) a brother of the preceding, was born
at Richmond City, Gcotgia, in 1793. He seived under
General Scott in the Mexican war, and was mortally
wounded in the as-ault upon Chapult pec, 1847.
Twinger, (James.) See Konigshovkn.
Twi'ning, (Thomas,) an English divine, born in 1734,

studied at Cambridge, and became rector of White Not-
ley, in Essex, in 1768. He published an excellent
translation of Aristotle’s “Poetics,” accompanied with
notes and with two dissertations on poetical and musical
imitation, (1789.) Died in 1804.
Twining, (William,) a distinguished physician and

surgeon, born 'n t\
Tova Scotia, studied in London. He

was appointed in 1830 one of the surgeons to the Civil

Hospital at Calcutta. He published “Clinical Illustra-

tions of the More Important Diseases of Bengal,” etc.,

(2 vols., 1832.) Died in 1835.
Twiss, (Horace,) an English writer, bom in 1786

or 1787. Heb.came a member of Parliament, and pub-
lished a “Life of Lord Eld >n.” Died in 1849.
Twiss, (Richard,) an English traveller, bom in 1747,

published “ Travels through Portugal and Spain in 1772
and 1773-4,” “ A Tour in Ireland in 1775-8,” “ Miscel-
lanies,” and other wo; ks. Died in 1821.

Twiss, (Travers,) an English lawyer and writer,

born in Westminster about 1810. He became professor

of political economy at Oxford about 1842, and regius
professor of civil law in 1855. He has written “Law of

Nations in Times of War,” and other works relating to

international law. He was knighted in 1867.

Twiss, (William,) a learned English nonconformist
minister, born in Berkshire about 1575, was a Calvinist.

He was prolocutor to the Westminster Assembly of

Divines, in 1643, and wrote several controversial works,

among which is “Defence of Grace,” (“Vindiciae

Gratiae,” 1632,) against Arminianism. He was curate

of Newbury for many years. Died in 1646.

Twyne, (Brian,) an English antiquary, born in 1579,
became keeper of the archives at Oxford, and wrote on
the antiquities of that place. Died in 1644.

Twyne, (John,) an antiquary, born in Hampshire,
was a grandfather of the preceding. He wrote on British

antiquities. Died in 1581.

Twys'den, (Sir Roger,) an English antiquary, born

in Kent in 1597, was the author of “The Historical

Defence of the Church of England,” and other works.

Died in 1672.

Ty. See Tyr.
Ty'-ehe, [Gr. Tvxv,] in Greek mythology, the personi-

fication of chance or luck, corresponded with the Roman
Fortuna. She was represented sometimes with a ball,

and sometimes with the horn of Amalthea.
Tycho Brahe. See Brahe.
Tychsen, tuk'sen or tlK'sen, (Olaus Gerhard,) an

eminent Orientalist, born at Tondern, in Sleswick, in

1734. He studied at Halle, and in 1763 became profes-

sor of the Oriental languages at Biitzow, where he soon
acquired the highest reputation as a teacher. He died

in 1815, leaving a very valuable library, which was pur-

chased by the University of Rostock. He was author

of treatises on the Phoenician and Arabic languages,

and a work entitled “ Leisure Hours of Biitzow,” (1769.)

See Hartmann, “O. Tychsen,” etc., 5 vols., 181S-20; “ Nou-
velle Biographie Generale .”

e as k

;

c as s; g hard; g asj; G, H, K, guttural; n, nasal; R, trilled; sas z; th as in this. (J^p^-See Explanations, p. 23.)



TYCHSEN 2160 TYNDALL

Tychsen, (Thomas Christian,) a philologist, born
in Sleswick in 1758. Having studied at Gottingen, he
visited Germany and other parts of Europe, and after

his return became professor of philosophy at Gottingen.

He published a “ History of the Jews,” (1789,) an
“ Arabic Grammar,” an edition of Smyrnaeus, and other

works. Died in 1834.
Tydee. See Tydeus.
Tydeman, tl'deh-min', (Minard,) a Dutch scholar

and writer, born at Zwolle in 1741. He was professor

of law at Utrecht, and removed to Leyden about 1801.

Died in 1825.

Ty'deus, [Gr. Tvdev; ; Fr. Tyd£e, te'dl',] a mythical
hero, was a son of CEneus, King of Calydon, and a
brother of Meleager. He married Deipyle, (sometimes
written Deiphyle,) a daughter of Adrastus, and was the

father of Diomede. He was one of the seven chiefs that

led the famous expedition against Thebes, in order to

restore Polynices. In this war he was mortally wounded
by Melanippus.
Tydide. See Tydides.
Ty-dl'des, [Gr. Tvdtidjjs ; Fr. Tydide, te'did',] a

patronymic of Diomede, the son of Tydeus.
Tye, tl, (Christopher,) an eminent English musi-

cian, born in Westminster, was patronized by Henry
VIII., who appointed him musical teacher to Prince
Edward. He became organist to the chapel royal under
the reign of Queen Elizabeth. His compositions are

chiefly anthems and church music.
Ty'ers, (Thomas,) an English miscellaneous writer,

born in 1726, was one of the proprietors of Vauxhall,
London. Among his works is “ Biographical Sketches
of Dr. Johnson,” (1784.) Died in 1787.

Ty'ler, (Bennet,) D.D., an American Congregational
divine, born at Middlebury, Connecticut, in 1783, was
elected in 1822 president of Dartmouth College. He
wrote a“ History of the New Haven Theology,” (1837,)
and a number of religious and controversial works.
Died in 1858.

Tyler, (Daniel,) an American general, born in Con-
necticut in 1799, graduated at West Point in 1819. He
was a civil engineer before the rebellion. He com-
manded a division at the battle of Bull Run, July 21,

1861.

Tyler, (Erastus B.,) an American general, born
in Ontario county, New York, about 1822, became a
resident of Ohio in his youth. He commanded a
brigade of the Union army at the battles of Port Re-
public (June, 1862) and of Fredericksburg, December
13, 1862.

Tyler, (John,) the tenth President of the United
States, born in Charles-City county, Virginia, in March,
1790, was a son of John Tyler, Governor of Virginia.

He studied law, was elected a member of Congress in

1816, and served in that body about five years, during
which he opposed a protective tariff and the Bank of the
United States. He was originally a republican of the
Virginia school, and supported W. H. Crawford for the
Presidency in 1824. In 1825 he became Governor of
Virginia, and in March, 1827, was elected a Senator of
the United States in place of John Randolph of Roan-
oke. He voted against the tariff bill of 1828, and
against all measures of internal improvement, and was a
partisan of General Jackson in the election of that year.

He sympathized with the nullifiers of South Carolina in

1832, became an opponent of Jackson’s administration,

and voted alone in the Senate against the “ Force Bill”

which was passed against the nullifiers in February, 1833.
He was re-elected for a term of six years, commencing
December, 1833, soon after which date he opposed the

removal of the public deposits from the Bank of the

United States, and supported Mr. Clay’s resolution

which censured the President for the removal of the
same. The legislature of Virginia, about February,

1836, instructed the Virginia Senators to vote for ex-

punging the resolution of censure just mentioned, but
Mr. Tyler preferred to resign his seat, and refused to

obey their instructions. He became identified with the

Whig party, and in the National Convention which met
in December, 1839, he zealously supported Mr. Clay
for the Presidency. He was then nominated for Vice-

President, General Harrison being the Presidential
candidate, and was elected in November, 1840.

In consequence of the death of President Harrison,
(April 4, 1841,) Mr. Tyler became President of the
United States. He retained in office the cabinet min-
isters appointed by General Harrison. He soon after

began to quarrel with Mr. Clay and the majority of those
who had elected himself to the Vice-Presidency. He
vetoed a national bank bill which was passed by Con-
gress about the 6th of August, 1841, although the prin-
cipal provisions of that bill had been suggested by Mr.
Ewing, secretary of the treasury. “Congress having
passed another bank bill,” says Mr. Greeley, “based
entirely on his own suggestions, and conforming in all

points to his requirements, he vetoed that also,” (about
September 10, 1841.) This veto provoked the indig-
nation of the Whigs, who denounced the President for

betraying their confidence. It caused the resignation
of all the members of the cabinet except Daniel Webster,
who was secretary of state, and who remained in office

in order to complete important negotiations with the
British government. Having concluded a treaty with
Lord Ashburton on the subject of the northeastern
boundary, Webster resigned in May, 1843. In July,

1843, the President reorganized his cabinet, to which he
appointed several Democrats. The department of state

was then given to Abel P. Upshur, who was accidentally

killed in February, 1844, and was succeeded by John C.
Calhoun. He concluded in April, 1844, a treaty of
annexation with the republic of Texas, which was rejected

by the Senate. Mr. Tyler continued to promote the
annexation of Texas, which, by the aid of the Democrats,
he effected March 1, 1845. His intrigues to obtain a
nomination for the Presidency were not successful, and
he retired to private life on the 4th of March, 1845.
He was president of the Peace Conference or Conven-

tion which met in Washington in February, 1861. Having
joined the disunion movement, he became a member
of the Confederate Congress about March, 1861. Died
in Richmond in January, 1862.

See Greeley, “ American Conflict,” vol. i. pp. 154-156 ; “Demo-
cratic Review” for November, 1842, (with a portrait.)

Tyler, (Royall,) an American jurist and humorous
writer, born at Boston in 1756. His comedy entitled

“The Contrast” was performed in New York in 1786
with brilliant success. His other principal works are
“ The Algerine Captive,” a novel, and the comedies of
“May-Day, or New York in an Uproar,” and “The
Georgia Spec, or Land in the Moon.” Died in 1826.

See Duyckinck, “Cyclopaedia of American Literature.”

Tyler, (Samuel,) an American lawyer and philo-

sophical writer, born in Prince George’s county, Mary-
land, in 1809. He has published a “Discourse of the

Baconian Philosophy,” (1844,) “The Progress of Phi-

losophy in the Past and in the Future,” (1859,) and other
similar works.

Ty'ler, (Wat,) an English rebel, was a leader of a
large number of men who revolted in the southeastern
part of England in 1381 in consequence of a capitation

tax. They massacred several persons of the higher
classes, committed much devastation, and marched
towards London. Tyler was killed by the mayor of
London in 1381.

Tyler, (William Seymour,) D.D., an American
Presbyterian divine and scholar, born in Susquehanna
county, Pennsylvania, in 1810. He became professor

of the Latin and Greek languages at Amherst College
about 1836. He also published editions of the “Ger-
mania” and “Agricola” of Tacitus, the “Histories” of
Tacitus, and Plato’s “ Apology” and “ Crito,” and a
number of theological treatises.

Tyndale. See Tindale.
Tyn'dall, (John,) LL.D., F.R.S., a distinguished

physicist, born in Ireland about 1820, was appointed
professor of natural philosophy in the Royal Institution,

London, in 1853. Among his works are “ Peaks, Passes,

and Glaciers,” (i860,) and a treatise entitled “ Heat Con-
sidered as a Mode of Motion,” (1862,) which enjoys a
high reputation. Professor Tyndall has probably done
more than any other English writer to make known and
popularize the great scientific truth of the mutual con-
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vertibility of heat and motion. “ There is a moral force

and vividness of intellect about all he writes which fasci-

nates the attention at once, and makes you feel that you

are in contact with a mind of far more than the ordinary

intensity.” (London “Spectator,” June 8, 1867.) He
contributed to the “ Philosophical Transactions” several

memoirs on radiant heat, and published “ Lectures on

Sound,” (1867.) Among his la'er wo ks are “ Faraday

as a Di coveier,” “Houis of Exeicbe in the Alps,”

and “ Essays on the Floating Matter of the Air.”

Tyn'da-rus or Tyn-da/re-us, [Gr. Tvvditpeop or

Twhitpeup, rarely, if ever, Tvvdapop ;* Fr. Tyndar£e,
t&N'df'ri', or Tyndare, t&N'dtR',] a fabulous king of

Sparta, married Leda, and had a number of children,

among whom were Castor, Pollux, and Helen. The
poets relate that he exacted from the numerous suitors

of Helen an oath that they would defend her and the

husband whom she should choose against all their ene-

mies. (See Helen.)
Tyng, (Stephen Higginson,) D.D., an American

Episcopalian divine, born at Newburyport, Massachu-
setts, in 1800. He graduated at Harvard College, became
rector of the Church of the Epiphany, Philadelphia, in

1833, and in 1845 °f Saint George’s Church, New York.
He has published “ Lectures on the Law and the Gos-
pel,” (1848,) “ Family Commentary on the Four Gospels,”

(1849,) “ The Child of Prayer,” (a memoir of his son, the

Rev. Dudley A. Tyng,) and other religious works.
Typhaon. See Typhon.
Typhee or Typhoee. See Typhon.
Ty'phon, Ty-pha'on, or Ty-pho'eus, [Gr. Tvtj>auv,

Tvipuevg, Tvijxh; ; Fr. Typhon, te'fbN', Typho£e, or Ty-
ph£e, te'fl',] in classic mythology, was a giant and fire-

breathing monster, the father of Chimaera, Cerberus, and
the Sphinx. According to the fable, he rebelled against

the gods, some of whom fled to Egypt and concealed
themselves under the forms of different animals. He
was finally vanquished by Jupiter and buried under
Mount Etna.
Typot, te'po', written also Typoest, [Lat. Typo'-

tius,] (James,) a Flemish jurist and writer, born at

Bruges about 1550. At the invitation of King John III.

he went to Sweden, where he was imprisoned from 1582
to 1594. Soon after the latter date he went to the court

of the emperor Rudolph, who gave him the title of

historiographer. He wrote “ On Fame,” (“ De Fama,”)
“On Fortune,” (“De Fortuna,”) and a “History of
Sweden,” (1605.) Died at Prague in 1601 or 1602.

Typotius. See Typot.
Tyr, teer, (or te€R,) or Ty, tee, [supposed to be allied to

the Anglo-Saxon tir, signifying “glorious,” “mighty,”!]
the most fearless of all the gods of the Northmen, was a

son of Odin, but his mother was of the race of giants,

(Jotuns.) He is called “ the one-handed,” an epithet

which is explained by the following legend. The most
terrible of all the enemies of the gods was the wolf
Fenrir, destined by the appointment of the Nornas to be
ihe destroyer of Odin. When young, he was brought up
among the ALsir, but Tyr alone had the courage to give

him food. As he increased in strength, the gods, anx-
iously calling to mind the predictions that he was fated

to be their destruction, resolved, if possible, to bind him.
After various unsuccessful attempts, they at last caused
to be constructed a magic chain, which, though soft and
slender as a silken cord, was of inconceivable strength.

But the difficulty was to fasten it on him. He had readily

allowed the AEsir to bind him with other chains, which
he had broken without much difficulty; but now his sus-

picions were excited by the seeming frailty of the new-
made band. The gods assured him that he could easily

break it, but even if he did not they promised they would
instantly release him after he had once tried his strength
upon it. The wolf replied, “If I cannot free myself, I

am well convinced I shall wait long to be released by
you ; but, rather than you shall charge me with a want

* See Liddell and Scott, “ Greek- English Lexicon.”
t It would seem to be a probable conjecture that it might be de-

rived directly from tyr,
a “ bull,” of which the inconsiderate reckless

daring not a little resembles that of the god Tyr, although some of

the Norse writers say, strangely enough, that Tyr was remarkable
for the union of prudence (or discretion) with courage.

of courage, let one of you place his hand in my mouth
as a pledge of your sincerity, and I will consent to be
bound.” The gods now looked at one another, but no
one had the hardihood to offer his hand. At length

Tyr stretched forth his right hand and placed it within

the jaws of the wolf. The monster now began to strug-

gle, but the more he strove the more tightly he was
bound by the magic chain. Hereupon all the gods be-

gan to laugh, except Tyr, who had good reason to be

serious, since he had through his rashness lost his right

hand. It is a proverbial saying of a man of surpassing

courage that he is as brave as Tyr. Being the bravest

of the gods, he was the deity especially worshipped by
brave men. On account of his courage, Tyr may be

styled “ the Northern Mars Tuesday (that is, “Tyr’s-

day” or “ Ty’sday”) is called in modern Latin dies Mar/is,

(“ Mars-day,”) whence the French Mardi. At the de-

struction of the world Tyr will be slain by the dog
Garm.

See Mallet, “Northern Antiquities,” vol. ii. Fable XIV.

;

Thorpe, “Northern Mythology.”

Ty-ran'ni-o or Ty-ran'm-on, [Gr. Tvpavv'iuv,] a

Greek grammarian, born in Pontus, was made prisoner

by the Romans, and taken in 72 B.c. to Rome, where he

resided as a teacher. His learning and abilities are highly

commended by Cicero, who employed him to arrange his

library and to instruct his nephew Quintus, 56 B.c.

Tyrannion. See Tyrannio.
Tyrannius. See Rufinus.
Tyrants, Thirty. See Thirty Tyrants, The.
Tyr-con'nel, (Richard Talbot,) Earl of, an Irish

royalist, of Norman descent. “ In his youth he had
been one of the most noted sharpers and bullies of

London. He had been introduced to Charles and James
when they were exiles in Flanders, as a man fit and
ready for the infamous service of assassinating the Pro-

tector.” (Macaulay, “ History of England.”) In 1687

he was appointed lord deputy of Ireland, the Protestant

population of which he resolved to exterminate. He
commanded at the battle of the Boyne against William

III., and was defeated, (1690.) In the campaign of 1691

he assumed authority over the army, and interfered

with Saint Ruth, who had a commission as commander-
in-chief. Died in 1691.

“Under an outward show of levity, profusion, and
eccentric impudence,” says Macaulay, “he was in truth

one of the most mercenary and crafty of mankind.”
(“ History of England.”)

Tyr'rell, James,) an English political writer, born in

London in 1642, was a grandson, on the mother’s side,

of Archbishop Usher. After the revolution of 1688 he

published a collection of political dialogues, entitled

“ Bibliotheca Politica, or an Enquiry into the Antient

Constitution of the English Government,” etc., (1718.)

His most important work is his “General History of

England, both Ecclesiastical and Civil,” (3 vols. fob,

1700.) Died in 1718.

Tyrtaeus, tir-tee'us, [Gr. Tvpraiop; Fr. TyrtHe,
t^R'tS.'; Ger. Tyrtaus, tdeR-ta'iis,] a celebrated Greek
elegiac poet and musician, supposed to have been a

native of Miletus, flourished about 685 B.C. According
to tradition, the Spartans, instructed by the Delphic

oracle, requested the Athenians to send them a leader.

The Athenians, in derision, sent Tyrtaeus, a lame school-

master. He composed martial songs by which the

Spartans were animated to victory in their war against

the Messenians. His war-songs had a great and lasting

influence over the Spartans, who continued to sing them
for several centuries. To remove dissensions among
the Spartans, he wrote a political elegy, called “ Euno-
mia,” some fragments of which are extant.

See A. Matthias, “ De Tyrtaei Carminibns,” 1820; N. Each,
“ Ueber TyrUeus,” 1830; “ Fraser’s Magazine” for June, 1835; K.
O. Muller, “ History of the Literature of Ancient Greece;” Fa-
bricius, “Bibliotheca Graeca.”

Tyrtaus. See Tyrtaeus.
Tyrtee. See Tyrtaus.
Tyrwhitt, ter'it, (Thomas,) an eminent English phi-

lologist and antiquary, born in London in 1730. He
studied at Queen’s College, Oxford, and in 1762 was ap-

pointed clerk of the House of Commons. He was also

curator of the British Museum, and a Fellow of the
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Royal Society and the Society of Antiquaries. Among
his numerous and valuable works we may name his

“Dissertation on Babrius,” (1776,) “Conjectures upon
Strabo,” (1783,)—both in Latin,—an excellent edition

of Chaucer’s “Canterbury Tales,” “Poems supposed
to have been written at Bristol in the Tenth Century
by Rowley,” etc., in which he exposes the fraud of

Chatterton, and an edition of the “Poetics” of Aristotle.

He died in 1786. Plis “Conjectures upon Aischylus,

Euripides, and Aristophanes” came out in 1822.

Ty'son, (Edward,) an English physician and anato-
mist, born in Somersetshire in 1649. He took his degree
at Cambridge, and subsequently became physician to the

Bridewell and Bethlem Hospitals. He was also a Fellow
of the Royal Society and of the College of Physicians.

He published several excellent treatises on comparative
anatomy, among which we may name “ Orang-Outang,
sive Homo Sylvestris

;
or, The Anatomy of a Pygmie,

compared with that of a Monkey,” etc. ; and “ Phocoena;
or, The Anatomy of a Porpesse,” etc., (1680.) He
also contributed several valuable essays to the “ Philo-

sophical Transactions.” Died in 1708.

Tyson, (Michael,) an English clergyman and en-

graver, born about 1740. He etched several portraits.

Died in 1780.

Tyssens, ti'sens, (Augustin,) a Flemish painter of
landscapes and animals, born about 1662, was a son of
Peter, noticed below. He worked at Antwerp. Died
about 1722.

Tyssens, (Nikolaas,) an able Flemish painter of
birds, flowers, etc., born at Antwerp in 1660, was a
brother of the preceding. Died in 1719.
Tyssens, (Peter,) a distinguished Flemish painter,

was born at Antwerp in 1625. He excelled both in

portraits and historical painting. Among his works in

the latter department we may name “The Assumption
of the Virgin,” in the church of Saint James, at Antwerp.
Died in 1692. His sons Nicholas and Augustine were
also celebrated artists. The former painted chiefly birds

and flowers, and the latter landscapes of great merit.

See Descamps, “ Vies des Peintres Flamands,” etc.

Tyt'ler, (Alexander Fraser,) Lord Woodhouselee,
a distinguished Scottish historian and jurist, son of
William, noticed below, was born at Edinburgh in 1747.
He studied law in his native city, and was admitted an
advocate in 1770. He became professor of universal

history and Roman antiquities at Edinburgh in 1786,

and in 1802 was made judge of the court of session,

with the title of Lord Woodhouselee. He was the

author of an “Essay on the Principles of Translation,”

(1791,) “Elements of General History,” (2 vols. 8vo,

1801,) “Treatise upon Martial Law,” and “Memoirs of

the Life and Writings of Henry Home, Lord Karnes,”
(2 vols., 1807-10.) He died in 1813, having been pre-
viously appointed a lord of justiciary.

See Chambers, “ Biographical Dictionary of Eminent Scotsmen.”

Tytler, (James,) a Scottish writer, born at Brechin
in 1747. He was the author of a “Geographical, His-
torical, and Commercial Grammar,” and other works.
He was also a contributor to the “ Encyclopaedia Britan-
nica,” second edition. He died at Salem, Massachusetts,
about 1804.

See Chambers, “ Biographical Dictionary ofEminent Scotsmen.’

Tytler, (Patrick Fraser,) a historian, a son of
Alexander F., noticed above, was born at Edinburgh in

1791. He was educated at the High School and Uni-
versity of Edinburgh. He published a “ Life of Admi-
rable Crichton,” (1819,) a “Life of Sir Walter Raleigh,”

(1833,) a “Life of Henry VIII.,” (1837,) and other
biographies. His principal work is a “ History of Scot-
land,” (9 vols., 1828-43,) which has a high reputation.

He was an Episcopalian, and not disposed to estimate
the Scottish Reformers so favourably as some other
historians. He died at Edinburgh in December, 1849,
leaving several children.

See Burgon, “Life of P. F. Tytler;” Chambers, “Biographical
Dictionary of Eminent Scotsmen ;” “ London Quarterly Review” for

March, 1841, and July, 1859; “North British Review” for August,
1859.

Tytler, (William,) a Scottish lawyer and writer,

born at Edinburgh in 1711. He published an “Inquiry,
Historical and Critical, into the Evidence against Mary
Queen of Scots,” (1759,) “The Poetical Remains of

James I. of Scotland,” (1783,) “A Dissertation on
Scottish Music,” and other works. Died in 1792.

See Chambers, “ Biographical Dictionary of Eminent Scotsmen.”

Tzetzes, tsSt'zfez, (Joannes,) a Greek poet and
grammarian of the latter part of the twelfth century,

was a native of Constantinople. He was the author of a
work entitled “ Uiaca,” comprising three poems, “Ante-
Homerica,” “ Homerica,” and “ Post-Homerica,” the

greater part of which is extant, and was published in

1793 by F. W. Jacobs. He also wrote commentaries
on several Greek classics.

His brother Isaac was also distinguished for his

learning.

See Fabricius, “Bibliotheca Grteca.”

Tzschirner, tsheeiVner, (Heinrich Gottlieb,) a
German Protestant theologian and pulpit orator, born
in Saxony in 1778. He studied at Leipsic, where he
became professor of theology in 1809. Among his

numerous works we may name “ Protestantism and
Catholicism regarded from the Stand-Point, of Politics,”

and “The System of Reaction.” Died in 1828.

u.
Ubaldi, (Guido.) See Guroo Ubaldo.
Ubaldini, oo-bil-dee'nee, (Petruccio,) an Italian

artist and writer, was born at Florence about 1524. He
became a resident of London in early life, and an illu-

minator on vellum. He wrote, besides other works, a
“ Life of Charlemagne,” (“ Vita di Carlo Magno,” 1581,)

“Moral and Political Precepts,” (1592,) and “Poems,”
(“Rime,” 1596.) Died about 1600.

Uberti, degli, dil'yee 00-bdR'tee, (Farinata,) a
Florentine leader of the Ghibeline faction, was expelled
from Florence in 1250. Having defeated his opponents
in battle in 1260, he recovered possession of Florence.
His magnanimity is praised by Sismondi, who says he
saved Florence from being razed to the ground by his

own party.

Uberti, degli, (Fazio or Bonifacio,) a poet, born
at Florence, was a grandson of the preceding. He was
driven into exile by the Guelphs. He wrote an unfinished
descriptive poem called “The News of the World,” (“11

Dittamondo,”) which is said to be interesting. Died
about 1367.

Ubicini, ii'be'se'ne', (Jean Henri Abdoi.onyme,) a
French writer, born at Issoudun in 1818. He published

“Letters on Turkey,” (2 vols., 1849-51,) and other

works.
Uccello, oot-chel'lo, (Paolo,) an eminent Florentine

painter, born about 1395. His proper name was Paolo
di Dono. He was noted for his skill in perspective, and
for his admirable delineations of birds, from which he
received the name of Uccello, (“ bird.”) Died about 1472.

See Vasari, “Lives of the Painters;” Ticozzi, “Dizionario.”

Uchanski, oo-Kin'skee, (James,) a Polish prelate,

born in 1505, became Archbishop of Gnesenand Primate
of Poland in 1562. He favoured or tolerated the Prot-

estant doctrines. Died in 1581.

Uchtritz or Uechtritz, von, fon uK'tRlts, (Fried-
rich,) a German poet and dramatist, born at Gorlitz in

1800, has published, among other works, a tragedy en-

titled “Alexander and Darius,” and “The Babylonians
in Jerusalem,” a dramatic poem.
U'dal, (Ephraim,) an English Puritan minister, who

preached in London, became an Episcopalian, and wrote
a “Treatise on Sacrilege.” Died in 1647.

Udal, (John,) an Ehiglish scholar, the father of the

preceding, was imprisoned on account of his Puritan

principles, and died in 1592. His “Key to the Holy
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Tongue” is said to have been the first Hebrew grammar
published in England.
Udal or Udall, (Nicholas,) an English scholar and

dramatist, born in Hampshire in 1506. Having studied

at Oxford, he became master of Eton School, and sub-

sequently of Westminster School. He published a

selection from Terence’s comedies, with an English

translation, entitled “Flovres for Latyne Spekynge,” and
wrote several original comedies, which have been lost,

with the exception of one, called “Ralph Royster Doys-
ter.” It is said to have been the first English play of

the kind divided into acts and scenes. Died in 1564.

Uden, van, vtn ii'den, (Lucas,) a Flemish landscape-

painter and engraver, born at Antwerp in 1596. He
executed the backgrounds for several of Rubens’s pic-

tures, who in return painted the figures in his. Among
his master-pieces may be named a “ Landscape by
Moonlight,” in the Lichtenstein gallery at Vienna. His
engravings are numerous and highly prized. Died
about 1662.

Udine, da, dioo'de-nk, (Giovanni,) an Italian painter,

born in 1489, was distinguished for his skill in grotesque

subjects. He was a pupil of Raphael, whom he assisted

in painting the Loggie in the Vatican. He excelled as a

painter of animals, birds, etc. Died about 1562.

See Vasari, “Lives of the Painters.”

Uffenbach, von, fon oof'fen-b&K', (Johann Fried-
rich,) a German poet and musician, born at Frankfort

in 1687, was a brother of the following. Died in 1769.

Uffenbach, von, (Zacharias Conrad,) a distin-

guished German scholar, born at Frankfort-on-the-Main
in 1683. He studied at Halle, and afterwards visited

England. He was made a senator of his native city in

1721, and subsequently became chief justice. He col-

lected a very large and valuable library, of which he
published a catalogue, entitled “Bibliotheca Uffenbach-
iana,” etc. He was the author of “ German Glossary of

the Middle Ages,” (“Glossarium Germanicum Medii
.dEvi,”) an autobiography, entitled “ Commentarius de
Vita propria,” and several bibliographical works, (un-

finished.) Died in 1734.

See Hermann, “ Uffenbach’s Leben,” 1753.

Uggione or Uglone. See Oggione.
Ughelli, oo-gel'lee, (Ferdinando,) an Italian eccle-

siastic, born at Florence about 1595, was the author of a

valuable work entitled “ Italia Sacra,” (9 vols., 1642,)

being a history of the Italian sees, etc., also an account

of the Colonna family, called “ Imagines Columnensis
Familias Cardinalium,” (1650.) Died in 1670.

Ugolino. See Gherardesca.
Ugoni, oo-go'nee, (Camillo,) an Italian writer, born

at Brescia in 1784. He translated some works of Horace,
and Caesar’s “ Commentaries.” His reputation is founded
on his “ History of Italian Literature in the Second Half
of the Eighteenth Century,” (3 vols., 1820-22.) He was
exiled for liberalism from 1821 to 1838. Died in 1856.

Ugoni, [Lat. Ugo'nius,] (Matthias,) an Italian prel-

ate and writer on councils, flourished about 1510. He
became Bishop of Famagosta, in Cyprus. He asserted

the supremacy of councils over the pope.
Ugonius. See Ugoni.
Uhland, oo'Hnt, (Johann Ludwig,) a celebrated

German lyric poet, born at Tiibingen in 1787. He studied

law in his native town, and took the degree of LL.D.
in 1810. He was a member for Tubingen in the repre-

sentative assembly of Wiirtemberg in 1819, and in 1830
was appointed professor-extraordinary of the German
language and literature at Tubingen. Having been
chosen a deputy to the Diet in 1833, he was conspicuous

as an able and earnest advocate of the constitutional

opposition. He had published in 1815 a collection of

patriotic songs, which became widely popular. This was
followed by an essay “ On Walthervon der Vogelweide,”

(1822,) “ On the Myth of the Northern Legend of Thor,”
(“Ueber den Mythus der Nordische Sagenlehre vom
Thor,” 1836,) and “ Ancient High and Low Dutch Popu-
lar Songs,” (“Alter hoch- und niederdeutscher Volks-
lieder,” 1844-45.) Pie also composed two tragedies,

“Duke Ernest of Suabia,” (1817,) and “Louis the Bava-
rian,” (1819.) Died at Tubingen in November, 1862. As

a poet, Uhland is characterized by simplicity and ten-

derness joined with deep religious feeling.

See Longfellow, “ Poets and Poetry of Europe

“

Blackwood’s
Magazine” for February, 1827; “Foreign Quarterly Review” for

July, 1837; “London Quarterly Review” for July, 1864: L. de Ln-
menie, “ M. Uhland, par un Homme de Rien,” 1841 : F. Nottf.k,
“ Uhland, sein Leben und seine Diclitungen,” 1863 ; Pfizer, “ Uhland
und Riickert,” 1837 ; “Nouvelle Biographie Generale;” “Jahrbuch
zum Conversations- Lexicon,” 1863.

Uhlefeld or Ulefeld, oo'leh-f^ld', written also Ul-
feld or Ulfeldt, (Cornifex, Corfito, or Corfitz,)
Count, a Danish courtier, became the chief favourite of
Christian IV., who appointed him Viceroy of Norway,
and sent him as ambassador to France in 1647. After

the death of that king he fell into disgrace, and entered
the service of Christina of Sweden. He is censured
for his hostility to his native country. Having been
accused of a conspiracy against the King of Denmark,
he was condemned to death in 1663, but he was out of
the reach of the law. Died in 1664.

See Rousseau de la Valette, “Histoire du Comte d’Uhle-
feld,” 1678 ; Hans Paus, “C. Ulfeldt’s Levnet,” 1747.

Uhlich, oo'liK, (Leberecht,) a German theologian

of the rationalistic school, was born at Kothen in 1799.
He preached at Magdeburg, and published, besides

other works, “Ten Years at Magdeburg, 1845-55,”

(1856.)

Ullrich, 00'riK or ii'rfek', (Jean Jacques Alexis,) a
French general, born at Phalsbourg in 1802, became
brigadier-general in 1852, and general of division in

1856. He served in the Crimean war, and in the Italian

campaign of 1859. In 1862 he received the grand cross

of the legion of honour. About 1867 he retired from
the service, but on the outbreak of the war with Prussia

he asked and obtained command of Strasbourg, which
post he held until its surrender, September 28, 1870.

Uilkens, oil'kens, (Jacob Albert,) a Dutch natu-

ralist and minister, born near Groningen in 1732. He
published, besides other works, a “ Manual of Rural
Economy,” (1819,) and was professor of rural econ-

omy at Groningen. Died in 1825.

Uitenbogaard, oi'ten-bo'giRt, (Jan,) a Dutch Re-
monstrant minister, born at Utrecht in 1557, was a

chaplain of Maurice the Stadtholder. He became a
friend of Arminius, was persecuted by the Calvinistic

party, and banished in 1618. Died in 1650.

See his “Autobiography,” 1639, and his “Life,” by G. Brandt,
(in Latin,) 1720.

Ukert, oo'k§Rt, (Friedrich August,) a German
writer, born at Eutin in 1780, published a valuable work
on “ The Geography of the Greeks and Romans,” (1816 ;)

also a “ Picture of Greece,” and “ On the Geography of

Homer.” He likewise assisted Heeren in his “ History
of the European States.” Died in 1851.

Ulbach, (Louis,) a French poet and political wiiter,

born at Troyes (Aube) in 1822, became e litor of the
“ Revue de Paris ” in 1853. In 1868 he started “ La
Cloche,” a radical newspaper; this he continued to edit

until 1872. He published a volume of poems entitled
“ Gloriana,” (1844,) several tales, and political letters re-

maikable for verve and caustici y. In 1872 he was im»
piisoned and fined for having favoured the Commune.
UFfl-las, written also Ulfila, Ulphilas, and Vulfila

or Wulfila, a celebrated Gothic scholar and writer,

born about 318 A.D., became bishop of the Arian Goths
living between Mount Haemus and the Danube. He
made a Gothic translation of the Scriptures, which, hav-

ing been lost for a time, was partially discovered in the

sixteenth century in a monastery near Cologne. Died
about 388 a.d. A fragment of his version was discovered

by Angelo Mai at Milan about 1820. The version of

Ulfilas is regarded as a great treasure by philologists.

See Georg Waits or Waiz, “ Ueber das Leben und die Lelire

des Ulfilas,” 1840; Ihre et Sotberg, “ Ulphilas illustratus,” 1752;
Bessel, “Ueber das Leben des Ulfilas,” i860; “Nouvelle Bio-
graphie Generale.”

Ulft, van der, vtn der ulft, (Jacob,) an eminent
Dutch painter, born at Gorcum in 1627. He painted
views of architecture, ruins, and temples, in which he
introduced groups of figures. He was a good colorist.

Died after 1688.

Ulisse, the French and Italian of Ulysses, which see.

c as k; c as s; g hard; g asj; G, H, K, guttural; N, nasal; R, trilled; s as z; th as in this. (J^
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Ullmann, ool'min, (Karl,) a German theologian,

born at Epfenbach, in the Palatinate, in 1796. He
studied at Heidelberg and Tubingen, and became in 1821

professor-extraordinary of theology in the former uni-

versity. In 1828 he associated with Umbreit as editor

of the journal entitled “ Theologischen Studien und
Kritiken,” and in 1829 was appointed professor at Halle.

Having returned to Heidelberg in 1836, he was made a

member of the Upper Church Council, and an evan-

gelical prelate in 1853. Among his principal works are
“ Reformers before the Reformation, particularly in Ger-
many and the Netherlands,” (2 vols., 1841,) “ On the

Future of the Evangelical Church in Germany,” (1846,)

‘On the Value of a Majority in the Church,” (1850,)

and “On the Nature of Christianity,” (1855.) His
writings enjoy a verv high reputation, and have been
translated into several langu iges. Died in 1865.

Ulloa, ool-lo'a, [Sp. pron. ool-yo'k,] (Alphonso,) a

Spanish historian and translator, settled at Venice, and
wrote, in Italian, a “ Life of the Emperor Charles V.,”

(1560,) and other works. He also translated into elegant

Italian several Spanish histories. Died about 1580.

Ulloa, ool-lo'a or ool-yo'l, (Don Antonio,) a cele-

brated mathematician and naval officer, born at Seville,

in Spain, in 1716. In 1735 he accompanied La Conda-
mine, Godin, and other French savants to South America,
to measure a degree of the meridian at the equator. On
his voyage home, in 1744, he was made prisoner by the

English, and, after a detention of two years, returned to

Spain, where he was created a commander of the order
of Santiago. He published in 1748 a “Historical Ac-
count of the Voyage to South America,” (“ Relacion
historica del Viage a la America Meridional,”) in which
he was assisted by his friend and fellow-traveller, Jorge
Juan, “American Notes on Southern and Northeastern
America,” (“Noticias Americanas sobre la America
Meridional y la Septentrional-oriental,” 1772,) and a

treatise “ O11 the Marine or the Naval Forces of Europe
and Africa,” (1778.) Soon after the cession of Louisiana
to Spain, he was made governor of that province; but
he was subsequently superseded by O’Reilly, and on
his return was appointed minister of the marine. Ulloa
was one of the founders of the Observatory at Cadiz, and
contributed greatly to the advancement of learning and
the arts and the improvement of domestic manufactures
in Spain. Died in 1795.

See Francisco Hovos, “ Vida de D. A. de Ulloa,” 1847 ; Madoz,
“ Diccionario geografico-historico “ Nouvelle Biographie Gene-
rale “Retrospective Review,” vol. ii., second series, 1828.

Ulloa, ool-lo'i, (Girolamo,) an Italian general, born
at Naples in 1810, distinguished himself in the defence of

Venice against the Austrians in 1849. After that year he
resided in Paris. He published several military works.

Ulloa, de, dl ool-yo'i, (Martin,) a Spanish critic,

born at Seville in 1730, was a nephew of Antonio Ulloa.

He published several works. Died in 1800.

Ulloa y Pereira, de, dl ool-yo'i e pi-rafe-rj, (Luis,)

a Spanish poet, born at Toro about 1590. He wrote
elegant lyric poems, sonnets, and a poem entitled “ Ra-
quel,” (“ Rachel.”) Died in 1660.

Ullur, bol'lur, (Ullr,) or Ull, ool, [signifying “ wool-

like” or “ white,” (Sw. nil
,

“ wool,”) so called because he

is the god of winter or snow,] the god who, according to

the Norse mythology, presides over winter and winter-

sports, is represented as the son of Sif and step-son of

Thor. In running on snow-shoes he has no equal
;
he

is also an excellent archer. His dwelling is Ydalir,

(e-di'lir,) i.e. the “place (or dale) of dampness and cold.”

Ulphilas. See Ulfilas.
Ul'pi-an, [Lat. Ulpia'nus; Fr. Ulfien, iil'pe-lN',]

(Domitius,) an eminent Roman jurist, supposed to have
been a native of Tyre, was born about 170 a.d. He was
distinguished by the favour of Alexander Severus, who
made him his secretary, and praetorian piefect. He was
killed in a mutiny of the praetorian soldiers in 228 a.d.

He was the author of a work entitled “ Ad Edictum,”
and other legal treatises, which were highly esteemed

;

but most of them are now lost. Several editions of the

fragments have been published.

See A. Steger, “ Dissertatio de D. Ulpiano,” 1725; Grotius,
“Vit* Jurisconsultorum

C

lodius, “Apologia Ulpiani,” 1811.

Ulpianus. See Ulpian.
Ul-pl-a'nus of Antioch, a rhetorician in the time of

Constantine the Great, is supposed to have been the
author of “ Commentaries on the Orations of Demos-
thenes called Symbuleutici,” also “ Prolegomena,” and
other works. Ulpian of Emesa was the author of an
“Art of Rhetoric.”
Ulpien. See Ulpian.
Ulric or Ulrick, ul'rik, [Ger. Ulrich, clbKriK,]

(Anton,) Duke of Brunswick- Wolfenbiittel, a German
poet, born in 1633. He wrote several very successful
poems, a number of melodramas, and novels entitled
“ Aramena, the Illustrious Syrian Lady,” (1678,) and
“ Octavia, a Roman Story,” (in German, 6 vols., 1685-

1707.) Died in 1714.

Ulrica (ool-ree'kl) El-e-o-noYa, [Fr. Ulrique
Iil£onore, iiKrik' I'll'o'noR',] Queen of Sweden, born
in 1656, became the wife of Charles XI. and the mother
of Charles XII. She was a daughter of Frederick III.

of Denmark. Died in 1693.
See Boecler, “Vita Ulrica; Eleonora;,” 1697.

Ulrica Eleonora, Queen of Sweden, a daughter of
the preceding, was born in 1688. She married Prince

Frederick of Hesse-Cassel about 1715. She was a
sister of Charles XII. In 1719 she was elected as his

successor ; but she transferred the royal power to her
husband. Died in 1744.
Ulrich, ool'riK, (Johann Kaspar,) a Swiss theologian

and Orientalist, born in 1705; died at Zurich in 1768.

Ulrich, (Johann Rudolph,) a Swiss preacher and
writer, born at Zurich in 1728. He became first pastor

of Zurich in 1769. Died in 1795.
Ulrich, ool'riK, (Philipp Adam,) a German philan-

thropist, born in 1692. He was eminent for various

forms of practical charity.

See Oberthur, “Life of P. A. Ulrich,” (in German,) 1783.

Ulrich, (Titus,) a German poet, born in the county
of Glatz, Prussia, in 1813. He produced in 1845 “The
Canticle of Canticles,” (“Das Ilohe Lied,”) which is

highly praised, and in 1848 a poem called “ Victor,”

which was very popular.

Ulrich von Lichtenstein. See Lichtenstein.
Ulrici, ool-reet'see, (Hermann,) a German scholar

and critic, born in Lower Lusatia in 1806. He studied

law at Halle and Berlin, but subsequently devoted him-
self to literature, and published in 1833 his “Character-
istics of Antique Historiography.” This was followed

by his “ History of the Poetic Art in Greece,” (2 vols.,

1835,) and a treatise “On Shakspeare’s Dramatic Art,”

(1839,) which was received with great favour. He has

also written several philosophical works, among which
are “ On the Principle and Method of the Philosophy 0/
Hegel,” (1841,) “ Gott und die Natur,” (18O2,) and
“ Der Philosoph Strauss,” (1873.)

Ulugh or Ulug Beg. See Olug Beg.
U-lys'ses, [Gr. ’Odvoaeve, (Odysseus;) Fr. Ui.tsse,

ii'fess'; It. Ulisse, oo-l&s'sl,] called also Ulyx'es and
Ith'acus, King of Ithaca, a Grecian chief, renowned
for his eloquence, subtlety, sagacity, and wisdom, was the

son of Laertes, (or, as some say, of Sisyphus,) and hus-

band of Penelope. He was one of the suitors of Helen.

He was the most politic of all the commanders who
conducted the siege of Troy, to the capture of which he

greatly contributed by his stratagems and exploits. The
invention of the wooden horse is ascribed to him by some
writers. After the death of Achilles he contended for

his armour with success against Ajax. His wanderings,

navigations, and adventures after the destruction of Troy
form the subject of the “ Odyssey” of Homer, who relates

that he sailed from Troy with twelve ships, and was
driven by the wind to the coast of Africa

;
that he visited

the island of zEolus, who gave him a number of winds

confined in a bag; that he passed a year in the island of

Circe the magician
;
that, after many of his companions

had been devoured by the Cyclops and Scylla, he was
driven to the island of Calypso, who gave him a warm
reception, detained him for eight years, and tempted him

to marry her, with the promise of immortality, which he

declined, “vetulam suam praetulit immortalitati ;” that

after an absence of twenty years he returned to Ithaca

alone and disguised as a beggar, and found his palace
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occupied by numerous suitors, whom, with the aid of his

son Telemachus, he killed. Horace says,

“ Rursus quid Virtus et quid Sapientia possit

Utile proposuit nobis exemplar Ulixen.”*
Epistles, book i., 2.

Umbreit, dom'bRit, (Friedrich Wilhelm Karl,) a
German Protestant theologian, born in Saxe-Gotha in

1795. He studied the Oriental languages at Gottingen,
and became successively professor of philosophy and
of theology at Heidelberg. He published several valu-

able exegetical works, among which are a “ Philological,

Critical, and Philosophical Commentary on Solomon’s
Proverbs,” (1826,) “Christian Edification from the Psal-

ter,” etc., and “ Practical Commentary on the Prophets
of the Old Testament,” (4 vols., 1841.) He also wrote
a “Translation and Interpretation of the Book of Job,”
and “New Poetry from the Old Testament,” (1847.)
Died in i860.

Umeau, u'md', (Jean,) a French jurist, born at Poi-
tiers in 1598 ; died in 1682.

Umeyade. See Omeyyade.
Umeyyah. See Omeyyah.
Uminski, oo-m£n'skee, (Jan Nepomuk,) a Polish gen-

eral, born in Posen in 1780, served in the French cam-
paigns in Poland in 1807 and 1809, and in 1831 defeated
General Diebitsch in the battle of Grochow. Died in 1851.
Uncas, ung'kass, an Indian chief of the Mohegans in

Connecticut, lived in the seventeenth century. In 1637
he joined the English in their war against the Pequots.
Died about 1680.

Un'der-wood, (Joseph R.,) an American Senator
and lawyer, born in Goochland county, Virginia, in 1791.
He removed to Bowling Green, Kentucky, about 1823,
and represented a district of that State in Congress from
1835 to 1845. He was elected a Senator of the U.S. by
the legislature of Kentucky in 1847. Died in 1876.
Un'der-wood, (T. R.,) an English artist and writer,

published a “ Narrative of Memorable Events in Paris
during the Capitulation in 1814.” Died in 1835.
Unger, oong'er, (Johann Friedrich,) an eminent

German printer and wood-engraver, born at Berlin in

1750, was a son of Johann Georg, noticed below. Pie
became professor of wood-engraving in the Academy of
Plastic Arts at Berlin, and was the inventor of a kind of
types called “Ungerian Types,” (“ Ungerische Schrift.”)
He died in 1804. His wife, Frederike Helene, born
at Berlin in 1751, was distinguished for her talents and
accomplishments, and published several popular novels,
one of which, entitled “Julia Griinthal, the History of
a Boarding-School Girl,” (“ Julchen Griinthal, eine Pen-
sionsgeschichte,” 1784,) is particularly admired. Her
“ Confessions of a Beautiful Soul” (“ Bekentnisse einer
schonen Seele,” 1806) also deserves especial mention.
Died in 1813.

Unger, (Johann Georg,) a German engraver, born
near Pirna in 1715, was celebrated for his improvements
in wood-cutting and typography. Several of his land-
scapes engraved on wood are esteemed master-pieces
of the kind. Died in 1788.
Union, de la, d& l£oo-ne-6n', (Don Luis Firmin de

Carvajal y Vargas—d& kaR-vi-Hil' e vaR'gis,) Count,
a Spanish general, born at Lima in 1752. He gained
the rank of general by his services against the French
invaders in 1793, and became commander of an army in

Catalonia in 1794. He was defeated and killed near
Figueras the same year.

Unterberger, bon'ter-bSR'ger, (Ignaz,) a Tyrolese
painter, born at Karales in 1744, worked at Vienna.
Among his works are pictures of Bacchus, Minerva, and
Hebe, which are highly praised. Died in 1797.
Unterholzner, oon'ter-holts'ner, (Karl August Do-

minicus,) a German jurist, born at Freising in 1787,
wrote several treatises on Roman law. Died in 1838.
Unzelmann, oont'sel-min', (Friedrich Ludwig,) a

German wood-engraver, born about 1798, was a pupil
of Gubitz, and obtained the title of royal professor at
the Academy of Berlin. Among his master-pieces are
portraits of Louis XIV. and Napoleon, and a large print
of the “ Death of Franz von Sickingen.” Died in 1854.

* “Again to show what courage and what wisdom can accomplish,
Ite [HomerJ has set before us Ulysses as a useful example.”

Unzelmann, (Karl Wilhelm Ferdinand,) a Ger-
man comic actor, born at Brunswick in 1753; died in

1832. His son Karl was also a popular actor in the
same department.
Unzer, oont'ser, (Johann August,) a German phy-

sician, born at Halle in 1727, was editor of a medical
journal entitled “ Der Arzt.” He was the author of
“ First Principles of the Pbvsiology, etc. of Animated
Bodies,” (1771,) and other similar works. Died in 1799.
His wife, Joanna Charlotte, published a number of
popular poems.

See “Biographie M^dicale;” Hirsching, “ Historisch-litera-
risches Handbuch.”

Upamshad, written also Upenished, [modern Hin-
doo pron. oo-pun'I-shud,] a Sanscrit term, denoting
what is most essential in the religious writings of the
Hindoos, consisting chiefly of the theological and argu-
mentative portions of the Vedas, (which see.)

See Wilson, “ Sanscrit Dictionary Colebrooke, article in

“Asiatic Researches,” pp. 472-3.

Up'cott, (William,) an English bibliographer and
collector of autographs, born in London in 1779; died
in 1845.

Upham, up'am, (Charles Wentworth,) a Unita-
rian divine and writer, born at Saint John, New Bruns-
wick, in 1802, was elected to Congress in 1854. He
has published “Lectures on Witchcraft,” etc., (1831,)
“Life of Sir Henry Vane,” in Sparks’s “American
Biography,” and made numerous contributions to the
“North American Review,” “Christian Examiner,” and
other periodicals. He preached at Salem, Massachusetts,
1824-44. Died in 1875.
Upham, (Thomas Cogswell,) D.D., an American

Congregational divine and able writer, was born at
Deerfield, New Hampshire, in 1799. He graduated at

Dartmouth College, and became in 1825 professor of
mental and moral philosophy in Bowdoin College.
Among his works are a “ Philosophical and Practical
Treatise on the Will,” (1834,) “ Life, Religious Opinions,
etc. of Madame Guyon,” (1847,) “Principles of the In-
terior or Hidden Life,” (1848,) “Life of Madame
Catharine Adorna,” (1856,) and “Letters, Aisthetic,
Social, and Moral, written from Europe, Egypt, and
Palestine,” (1857.) He likewise publi-hed a transla-
tion of Jahn’s “ BibLcai Archseo.ogy.” He died in
1872.
Up'shur, (Abel Parker,) an American statesman

and jurist, born in Northampton county, Virginia. He
was appointed secretary of the navy by President Tyler
in September, 1841, and succeeded Webster as secretary
of state in May, 1843. He was killed by the explo-
sion of a cannon on board the steamer Princeton, in
February, 1844, aged about fifty-three. He belonged to
the extreme State-Rights and pro-slavery school of the
South.

Up'ton, (James,) an English scholar and divine,
born in Cheshire in 1670. lie published an edition of
Aristotle’s “ Poetics,” and other works. Died in 1749.
His son, of the same name, edited Spenser’s “Faerie
Queene,” and was the author of “ Observations on Shak-
speare.” Died in 1760.

U-ra'ni-a, [Gr. Ovpavia, (from bvpavog, “heaven;”)
Fr. Uranie, ii'rt'ne',] one of the nine Muses of the
Greek mythology, the Muse of Astronomy, was supposed
to be a daughter of Zeus.
U'ra-nus, [Gr. Ovpavog, i.e. the “ sky” or “ heaven,”]

a divinity of classic mythology, identified with the Roman
Coelus, was considered the most ancient of all the gods.
He was represented as the husband of Terra, and the
father of Oceanus, Cronus, (Saturn,) Themis, Hyperion,
and the other Titans, whom he confined in Tartarus.
According to the legend, he was dethroned by Cronus.
Urbain. See Urban.
Ur'ban [Lat. Urba'nus; Fr. Urbain, iiit'biN'] I.

succeeded Calixtus I. as Bishop of Rome in 224 a.d.
He is supposed to have suffered martyrdom under Alex-
ander Severus, (230 a.d.)

Urban II., born in France, succeeded Victor III.

as Pope of Rome in 1088. He excommunicated Henry
IV., Emperor of Germany, who supported Clement III.
as anti-pope, having previously incited Conrad, son of

€ as k; 5 as s; g hard; g asj; G, H, K, guttural; N, nasal; R, trilled; s as 2; th as in this. (&5P=See Explanations, p. 23.)
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the emperor, to revolt against him. In a council at

Piacenza in 1095 he proclaimed the first crusade. His
successor was Paschal II. Died in 1099.
Urban III. succeeded Lucius II. in 1185. He died

in 1187.

Urban IV., born at Troyes, in France, succeeded
Alexander IV. in 1261. He carried on a war against
Manfred, Prince of Sicily, and made an alliance with
Charles of Anjou, on whom he bestowed the crown of
Sicily and Apulia in fief of the Roman see, (1263.) From
this treaty arose the subsequent wars between France
and Italy during several centuries. He died in 1264,
and was succeeded by Clement IV.

See Artaud de Montor, “ Histoire des souverains Pontifes.”

Urban V., originally named Guillaume de Gri-
moard, (gRe'mo-tR',) was a native of France, and suc-

ceeded Innocent VI. as pope in 1362. He was the last

of the pontiffs who resided at Avignon, and in 1367 he
removed his court to Rome. He died in 1370, and was
succeeded by Gregory XI,.

Urban [Lat. Urba'nus; It. Urbano, ooR-bl'no] VI.,

originally named Bartolommeo Prignano, (pRen-yl'-

no,) succeeded Gregory XI. in 1378. He gave great offence

by his severity to the cardinals, who elected an anti-pope
in opposition to him, under the title of Clement VI.
In 1385 he had six cardinals put to death on a charge of
conspiring against him. He died in 1389, as s jme writers

assert, by poison, and was succeeded by Boniface IX.

See Artaud de Montor, “Histoire des souverains Pontifes.”

Urban VII., a native of Rome, originally named
Giambattista Castagna, (kls-tdn'yl,) was chosen suc-

cessor to Sixtus V. in 1590. He survived his election thir-

teen days, and Gregory XIV. was elected to succeed him.
Urban VIII., originally named Maffeo Barberini,

(baR-bl-ree'nee,) born at Florence in 1568, succeeded
Gregory XV. in 1623. He was distinguished for his

learning and his liberal patronage of science and art.

He founded the College de Propaganda Fide, finished

the aqueduct of Acqua Felice, increased the Vatican
Library, and improved the “Breviarium Romanum.”
Under his rule Italy was disturbed by contests between
the French and Spaniards for supremacy in that country.

The duchy of Urbino was made a fief of the Roman see

in 1626. Urban died in 1644, and was succeeded by
Innocent X.

See Simonini, “Sylvae Urbartianai, seu Gesta Urbani VIII.,”

1657 ; Artaud de Montor, “ Histoire des souverains Pontifes.”

Urban. See Fortia d’Urban.
Urban, de Saint, deh slNt iiR'blN', (Ferdinand,)

a French architect, born at Nancy in 1654. He was
patronized by Pope Innocent XI., who appointed him
his first architect and director of medals. Died in 1738.
Urbanus. See Urban.
Urbino. See Timoteo da Urbino.
Urceo, ooR'chi-o, [Lat. Ur'ceus,] (Antonio,) sur-

named Codrus, an Italian scholar and writer, born at

Rubiera in 1446. He taught Greek and Latin for many
years at Bologna, whither he removed in 1482. He
wrote orations, letters, and poems. Died in 1500.

See Bianchini, “ VitaA. Codri Urcei;” Niceron, “Memoires.”

Urceus. See Urceo.
Ure, (Andrew,) an eminent Scottish chemist and

physician, born at Glasgow in 1778. He took his medi-
cal degree at the University of Glasgow, and became in

1802 professor of chemistry and natural philosophy in

the Andersonian Institution in that city. Among his

principal publications are his “New Experimental Re-
searches on some of the Leading Doctrines of Caloric,”

etc., “Dictionary of Chemistry,” (1821,) “On the Ulti-

mate Analysis of Animal and Vegetable Substances,”

(1822,) “System of Geology,” (1829,) “Philosophy of
Manufactures,” (1835,) and “ Dictionary of Arts, Manu-
factures, and Mines,” (1839,)—one of the most valuable
works of the kind. Dr. Ure was a Fellow of the Royal
Society and other learned institutions, and was one of the

founders of the Observatory at Glasgow. Died in 1857.
Urf6, d’, diiR'f!', (Anne,) a French poet, born in

Forez in 1555. He became a privy councillor, and after-

wards a priest. He married a rich heiress, named Diane
de Chateau-Morand. Died in 1621.

See Bernard, “Les Urfe, Souvenirs historiques,” etc., 1839.

Urfe, d’, (Honors,) a French writer of romance,
born at Marseilles in 1567 or 1568, was a brother of the
preceding. Pie was a soldier by profession, and fought
in the civil war for the Leagfie. He wrote, besides other
works, a romance called “ Astree,” (1610-19,) which was
once very celebrated. Died in 1625.

See N. Bonafous, “ Btudes sur TAstr^e et sur Honore d’Urfd,”
1847; A. Bernard, “ Les UrftL” 1839; Niceron, “Memoires;”
Dunlop, “History of Fiction;” “Nouveile Biographie Generale.”

Urkhan. See OorkhAn.
Urquhart, urk'hart, (David,) an able British writer

and politician, born at Cromarty in 1805. He went to

Greece with Lord Cochrane in 1827, and published,
besides other works, “Turkey and its Resources,”
(1833,) and “Travels in Spain and Morocco,” (1849.)
He maintained the opinion that the Ottoman empire
has elements of vitality and progress. He strongly op-
posed Palmerston’s foreign policy, and was elecied 10

Parliament as a Comeivative in iS}”. He introduced
the Turkish bath into this country. Died in 1877.
Urquhart, (Sir Thomas,) a Scottish mathematician

under the reign of Charles II. He wrote a work entitled
“ Logopandecteision, or an Introduction to the Universal
Language,” and a treatise “On Trigonometry.”

See Chambers, “ Biographical Dictionary of Eminent Scotsmen.”

Urquhart, (William Pollard,) a political econ-
omist, born in the county of Westmeath, Ireland, in

1814. He published “Essays on Political Economy.”
Urquijo, de, dl ooR-kee'Ho, (Mariano Luis,) a

Spanish statesman, born at Bilbao in 1768. He was
secretary for foreign affairs about two years, (1798-1800,)
after which he was imprisoned through the influence of
the Inquisition, which he had opposed. He was ap-
pointed minister of state by King Joseph about 1809.
Died in Paris in 1817.

See A. de Beraza, “ Elogio de M. L. de Urquijo,” 1820; “Nou-
veile Biographie Generale.”

Urquiza, de, dl ooR-kee'sa or ooR-kee'thl, (Don
Juste Jos£,) a South American statesman and military

commander, born in the province of Entre-Rios in 1800.

He fought in his early life for Rosas, but in 1851 he took
arms against him and formed an alliance with the gov-
ernments of Brazil and Uruguay. In February, 1852,
he gained at Santos Lugares a decisive victory over
Rosas, who then ceased to reign. Urquiza became
general-in-chief and foreign secretary of the Argentine
Republic. Died in 1870.

Urraca, oor-rl'kl, Queen of Leon and Castile, born
about 1080, was the only legitimate child of Alfonso VI.
She was married to Alfonso I. of Aragon, with whom
she quarrelled, and against whom she waged a long civil

war. Died in 1126.

Urrea, de, dl oor-ra'i, (Geronimo,) a Spanish writer

and commander, born in Aragon about 1515. He served
with distinction in the army of Charles V. He trans-

lated Ariosto’s “Orlando Furioso” into Spanish, (1556,)
and wrote a “ Dialogue on True Military Honour,” (1566.)

Ursatus. See Orsato.
Urseolo. See Orseolo.
Ursins, des, dl zur'sIn', or Orsini, (Anne Marie

de la Tremouille—deh It tRl'mooF or tRl'moo'ye,)

Princess, a French lady and courtier, famous for her
political influence and insinuating qualities, was born
about 1642. She was married in 1659 to Adrien de'Tal-

leyrand, Prince de Chalais, and in 1675 to Flavio Orsini,

Duke of Bracciano. She resided many years at Rome.
In 1701 she was selected by the French court for the

place of first lady of the bedchamber to the Queen of
Spain, of whom she became the chief favourite. “She
aspired,” says Macaulay, “ to play in Spain the part

which Madame de Maintenon had played in France.

. . . She became so powerful that neither minister of

Spain nor ambassador from France could stand against

her.” (Review of Lord Mahon’s “War of the Succes-
sion.”) Her influence ceased on the death of the queen,
in 1714, and the marriage of Philip V. with Elizabeth

Farnese, who dismissed the Princess des Ursins from
court. She died at Rome in 1722.

See her “ Correspondence with Madame de Maintenon,” 4 vols.,

1826; F. Combes, “La Princesse des Ursins, Essai,” 1858; Saint-
Simon, “Memoires;” Sainte-Beuve, “Causeries da Lundi;”
“ Nouveile Biographie Generale.”
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Ursins, des, (Jean, Jouvenel, (zhoov'ngl',) or Ju-
venal,) a French prelate, born in Paris in 1388. He
wrote a “ Chronicle of Charles VI.,” and became Arch-
bishop of Rheims about 1450. Died in 1473.

Ur-si'nus, [Ger. pron. ooR-see'nus,] (Benjamin,) a
German mathematician, born in Silesia in 1587. His
German name was Behr, (baiR.) He taught at Frank-
fort-on-the-Oder. Died in 1633.
Ursinus, (Benjamin,) a German Lutheran divine,

was a relative of Zacharias, noticed below. He was
made a bishop and ennobled by Frederick I. of Prussia.

Died about 1717.
Ur-si'nus, [It. Orsini, oR-see'nee,] (Fulvius,) a

celebrated Italian scholar and antiquary, born at Rome
in 1529, held the post of librarian to Cardinal Alexander
Farnese. He published commentaries on the principal

Roman historians, editions of several Greek classics,

and a number of original works which display profound
learning. Among these may be named “ Portraits

and Eulogies of Illustrious Men exhibited by Marbles,
Medals, and Gems,” (“ Imagines et Elogia Virorum illus-

trium e Marmoribus, Nummis et Gemmis expressse.”)

Died in 1600.

See Castiglione, “G. Orsini Vita,” 1657; NioIron, “Me-
moires “ Life of Ursinus,” by Castalio.

Ursinus, (Georg Heinrich,) a German philologist,

born at Spire in 1647 ;
died at Ratisbon in 1707.

Ursinus, (Johann Heinrich,) a German divine,

father of the preceding, was born in 1608. He wrote
a work entitled “ Rise and Progress of the Churches
of Germany,” (1668,) and other works. Died in 1667.

See “J. H. Ursinus Lebenslauf,” 1666.

Ursinus, (Zacharias,) a learned German divine,

born at Breslau in 1534, was a friend and disciple of

Melanchthon. He studied in Paris, and became pro-

fessor of theology at Heidelberg. He was engaged
in controversies with the Lutheran theologians of the

time, and was the author of several theological and po-

lemical works, (1563.) He also prepared the Calvinis-

tic creed, entitled the “ Heidelberg Catechism.” Died
in 1583.

Ur'su-la, [Fr. Ursule, ur'suI',] Saint, a legendary
personage, of whom scarcely anything is positively

known. She is said to have been a daughter of a British

prince, and to have suffered martyrdom at Cologne in

the fourth or fifth century.

See Mrs. Jameson, “History of Sacred and Legendary Art.”

Ursule. See Ursula.
Ursus, oor'sus, (Nikolaus Raymarus,) a Danish

mathematician of the sixteenth century; died in 1600.

Urville. See Dumont d’Urville.
Ush'er or Ussh'er, (Henry,) a prelate, born in

Dublin, was an uncle of James, noticed below. He
became Archbishop of Armagh and Primate of Ireland
in 1595. Died in 1613.
Usher or Ussher, [Lat. Usse'rius,] (James,) an emi-

nent prelate and scholar, born in Dublin on the 4th of

January, 1580. His mother was a sister of Richard Stany-
hurst the poet. He was educated at Trinity College,

Dublin, and took his degree of M.A. in 1600. He was
ordained a priest in 1601, began to preach in Dublin,
and became professor of divinity in Trinity College in

1607. In 1613 he married Phebe Challoner. He pub-
lished in 1614 a Latin work “On the Succession and
State of the Christian Churches,” in which he opposed
the pretensions of the Church of Rome. He made fre-

quent visits to England, where he formed an acquaint-

ance with Selclen and other eminent men. In doctrine

he was a Calvinist, and a zealous opponent of popery.
In 1620 he was appointed Bishop of Meath by James I.

He became Archbishop of Armagh and Primate of Ire-

land in 1624. In 1638 he published his “ Emanuel, or a

Treatise on the Incarnation of the Son of God,” which
is accounted one of his greatest works. In 1640 he
quitted Ireland, to which he never returned, and came
to England. The Irish rebels attacked his house at

Armagh in 1641, and seized or destroyed his property.

He was a royalist in the civil war between Charles I.

and the Parliament. The king gave him the bishopric

of Carlisle, to be held in commendam
,
(about 1641,) but 1

he derived little revenue from it. He officiated as
preacher to the Society of Lincoln’s Inn from 1647 to

1655. Among his principal works are “Antiquities of
the British Churches,” (in Latin, 1639,) “Annals of
the Old and New Testament,” (“ Annales Veteris et Novi
Testamenti,” 2 vols., 1650-54,) in which he displays
great learning, and “ Sacred Chronology,” (“ Chronologia
Sacra,” 1660,) a work of high reputation. He died at

Reigate in March, 1656, leaving one child, named
Elizabeth.

See Elrington, “Life of Archbishop James Usher,” 1S48 ; R.
Parr, “ Life of James Usher,” prefixed to a collection of his Letters,

1686; T. Bernard, “Life and Death of James Usher,” 1656;
Aikin, “ Lives of J. Selden and J. Usher,” 1811 ; Nic^ron, “Me-
moires “ Biographica Britannica.”

Usserius. See Usher.
Ussher. See Usher.
Ussieux, d’, dii'se-uh', (Louis,) a French romance-

writer and rural economist, born at Angouleme in 1747 ;

died in 1805.
Ussing, oos'sing, (Johan Ludwig,) a Danish philolo-

gist, born at Copenhagen in 1820. He became professor
of philology in that city in 1849, and published several
works.
Ussing, (Tage Algreen,) a Danish statesman and

jurist, born in Seeland in 1797. He became procurer-
general in 1841, councillor of state in 1846, and a deputy
to the Diet in 1848. He opposed the separation of
Sleswick and Holstein from the Danish monarchy. He
published a “ Manual of Danish Penal Law.”

Ustariz, oos-tl-r£th', (Jerome,) a Spanish political

economist, born in Navarre about 1695. He published
in 1724 “The Theory and Practice of Commerce and
of the Marine,” which was translated into English and
French. Died about 1750.
Usteri, oos'ta-ree, (Johann Martin,) a Swiss poet,

born at Zurich in 1763 ;
died in 1827.

Usteri, (Leonard,) a Swiss educational writer, born
at Zurich in 1741 ; died in 1789.

Usteri, (Paulus,) son of the preceding, was born at

Zurich in 1768. He studied medicine at Gottingen, and
afterwards filled several important offices under the

government. He published a number of medical and
political treatises. Died in 1831.

Usuard, ii'zii'aR', or U-su-ar'dus, a French monk,
who, under the patronage of Charles the Bald, composed
a “ Martyrology.” Died about 877 a.d.

U-ten-ho'vi-us,
[
F r. UTENHOVE.ii'ti'nov'] (C harles,)

a Flemish scholar and Latin poet, born at Ghent about
1536. He lived in Paris, and died at Cologne in 1600.
He was a Protestant minister.

Utgard. See Jotun.
Utrecht. See Van Utrecht.
Uvedale, yoov'dil, (Robert,) an English scholar

and botanist, born in London in 1642, assisted Dryden
in the translation of Plutarch’s “Lives.”
U'wins, (David,) an English physician, born in Lon-

don in 1780. He studied at Edinburgh, and in 1815
became physician to the City Dispensary, London. He
was subsequently editor of the “ Medical Repository,”
and published, among other works, an “ Essay on In-
sanity and Madhouses,” which was very well received.
Died in 1837.
Uwins, (Thomas,) an English painter, a brother of

the preceding, was born in London in 1783. Having
studied at the Royal Academy, he visited Italy in 1826,
and produced a number of pictures illustrating peasant-
life. Among these may be named “ Neapolitan Peasantry
Returning from a Festa,” and “ Children Asleep in a
Vineyard.” Pie became a Royal Academician in 1836,
and in 1847 keeper of the National Gallery. Died in

1857.

Uxelles, d’, diik'sSl', (Nicolas de Ble—deh bli,)

Marquis, a French general, born at Chalons in 1652. He
defended Mentz with ability against the Imperialists in

1689, but was forced by want of powder to surrender.
He became a marshal of France in 1703, and president
of the council of foreign affairs at the death of Louis
XIV. Died in 1730.
Uz, oots, (Johann Peter,) a German lyric poet, born

at Anspach in 1720. Pie published in 1729 a collection
entitled “ Lyrische Gedichte,” which was followed by

c as k; 5 as s; g hard; g as j; G, H, K, guttural; N, nasal; R, trilled; s as 2; t-h as in this. (J^=See Explanations, p. 23.)
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“ Theodicea,” and “The Art of being always cheerful,”

(“Die Kunst stets frbhlich zu sein,” 1760,) a didactic

poem in Alexandrines, which is greatly esteemed. He
was made a counsellor of justice in 1796, and died the

same year.

Uzzano, oot-si'no, (NlCCOLO,) a Florentine states-

man of the Guelph party. He became chief magistrate

of the republic in 1417, and waged a war against Vis-

conti, Duke of Milan, from 1423 to 1428. His prudence
and moderation are praised by Sismondi. Died in 1432.

Uz-zi'ah, [Heb. mj?,] King of Judah, a son of
Amaziah, began to reign about 808 B.c. He defeated
the Philistines and Arabians. Having usurped the

priest’s office, he was smitten with leprosy. He reigned
fifty-two years, and was succeeded by his son Jotham.
(See II. Chronicles xxvi.)

V.
Vaart, van der, vin der viitt, (Jan,) a Dutch painter

of landscapes and still life, was born at Haarlem in 1647.

He removed to England in 1674. Died in London in

1721.
Vaca, de. See Nunez, (Alvar Cabeqa.)
Va-ca'rl-us, a jurist of the twelfth century, born in

Lombardy, was teacher of Roman law at Oxford. He
compiled an abstract of the Code and Digests, which
is still extant in manuscript. He was the first teacher
of Roman law in England.
Vacca. See Berlingiiieri.
Vacca, vik'ki, (Flaminio,) an Italian sculptor of

the sixteenth century, was patronized by Sixtus V.
Vaccaro, vlk'kl-ro, (Andrea,) an Italian painter,

born at Naples in 1598. Among his works is a “ Holy
Family.” Died in 1670.

Vaccaro, (Francesco,) an Italian engraver and
painter, born at Bologna about 1636 ;

died about 1687.
Vacherot, (Etienne.) a French philosopher, born

at Langres in 1809. He was appointed director of
studies at the Normal School about 1838, and acted as

substitute of M. Cousin in the Sortonne in 1839. He
published, besides other works, a “Cri ical History of
the Alexandrian School,” “ The Democracy,” for

which he was imprisoned three months, and “LaRe-
1 gion.” In 1861 he was elected to the National As-
sembly
Vachet, du, dii vt'shl', (Pierre Joseph,) a French

priest and Latin poet, born at Beaune
;
died about 1653.

Vachet, Le, leh vi'shl', (Jean Antoine,) a benevo-
lent French priest and writer, born in Dauphine in 1603 ;

died in 1681.

Vacquerie, vi'kk're', (Auguste,) a French litterateur
,

born in Paris about 1818. He was associated with Vic-

tor Hugo in the editorship of the “ Evenement,” a journal

founded in 1848. He also produced poems entitled
“ Demi-Tints,” (1845,) and other works.
Va-cu'na, a goddess worshipped by the Sabines, and

afterwards by the Romans, was variously regarded as

identical with Victoria, Minerva, Ceres, or Diana.
Vadder, de, deh vid'der, (Louis,) a Flemish land-

scape-painter, born at Brussels in 1560. His pictures

were highly prized. Died in 1623.

VadejVf'di'JjEANjosEPHjaFrench dramatist, born
in Picardy in 1719, was the author of comic operas,

farces, and songs, which obtained great popularity. Died
in 1757.
Vadian, vl'de-ln, [Lat. Vadia'nus,] (Joachim,) an

eminent Swiss scholar, born at Saint Gall in 1484. His
family name was Von Watt. He became professor of

belles-lettres at Vienna. About 1520 he returned to

Saint Gall, where he practised medicine and became a

disciple of Zwingle. He was ranked by Joseph Scaliger

among the most learned men of Germany. Pie wrote,

besides other works, a “Commentary on Pomponius
Mela,” (1518,) and “ Scholia on Pliny’s Natural History,”

(1531.) Died in 1551.
Vadianus. See Vadian.
Vadier, vi'de-i', (Marc Guillaume Alexis,) a

French Jacobin, born in 1736, was a violent member of

the Convention, (1792-95.) He joined the enemies of
Robespierre on the 9th Thermidor, 1794. In 1795 he
was denounced as a terrorist, and condemned to de-

portation, but he avoided that penalty by concealment.
Died in 1828.

Vgenius. See Van Veen.
Vaga. See Perino del Vaga.

Vahan,* vl'han, [from vah, (written also veh,) to

“carry,” cognate with the Latin veh-o,] a Sanscrit word,
signifying almost the same as the German Wagen, (i. e.

“vehicle,” “carriage,”) with which it nearly corresponds
in sound. In the Hindoo mythology it is applied to

those fabulous creatures which were supposed to bear
the gods in their journeys. Thus, the white bull Nandi
is said to be the vahan of Siva ;

Garuda, the vahan of
Vishnu

; and so on.

Valll, vSl, (Martin,) a Norwegian naturalist, born a

<

Bergen in 1749, studied at Copenhagen, and subse-

quently at Upsal under Linnaeus. Having visited Eng-
land and various parts of the continent, where he made
valuable collections of plants, he was appointed in 1785
professor of natural history in the University of Copen-
hagen. He published “Symbolae Botanicae,” “Eclogae
Americanae,” and a continuation of CEder’s “ Flora
Danica,” (1810 :) he also contributed to the “Zoologia
Danica.” He died in 1804, leaving a valuable herbarium,
library, and manuscripts, which were bought by the King
of Denmark. A genus of plants has been named Vahlia

in his honour.
See Kraft og Nyerup, “ Litteraturlexicon.”

Vaillant, vt'ydN', (Jean Baptiste Philibert,) a
French marshal, born at Dijon in 1790, served in the

Russian campaign of 1812, accompanied the expedition

to Algiers in 1830, and attained the rank of colonel in

1833. Having become a lieutenant-general in 1845, he
directed the operations of the siege of Rome in 1849,
and obtained the baton of marshal in 1851. He was
minister of war from March, 1854, to May, 1859.

See “Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Vaillant, (Jean Foy,) a French antiquary, celebrated

for his knowledge of numismatics, was born at Beauvais
in 1632. Having been charged by Colbert to make a
collection of ancient medals for the royal cabinet, he
visited Italy, Greece, and part of Asia, and returned in

1680 with a great number of rare and beautiful coins.

Among his chief works are a treatise on the coins of the

Roman emperors, entitled “Numismata Imperatorum
Romanorum praestantiora,” etc., (1674,) and “ Seleuci-

darum Imperium, seu Historia Regum Syriae,” etc., or
“ History of the Syrian Kings derived from Coins.”

Vaillant was made a member of the Academy of Inscrip-

tions in 1702. Died in 1706.

See C. de Lafeuille, “D. J. F. Vaillant Doctoris Medici Vita,’*

1745; Niceron, “Memoires;” “Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Vaillant, (Jean Franqois Foy,) a son of the pre-

ceding, was born at Rome in 1665. He was a member
of the Academy of Inscriptions, and contributed to

the “ Memoirs” of that institution several treatises on
numismatics. Died in 1708.

Vaillant, [Lat. Vaillan'tius,] (S£bastien,) an emi-

nent French botanist, born near Pontoise in 1669. He
distinguished himself at an early age by his proficiency

in music, but subsequently studied medicine, and was
appointed surgeon to the royal fusileers. Having visited

Paris in 1691, he acquired the friendship of Tournefort,

and devoted himself henceforth to botanical studies.

In 1708 he succeeded Fagon as professor of botany and
sub-demonstrator of plants in the Jardin du Roi, and he

became a member of the Academy of Sciences in 1716.

He was the author of several valuable works, the most
important of which is his “ Botanicon Parisiense,” or

* The more correct but less common form is Vahana.
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history of plants in the vicinity of Paris, (1727.) It was
illustrated by Aubriet, and published by Boerhaave after

the death of Vaillant, which occurred in 1722. The genus
Vaillantia was named by De Candolle in his honour.

See Boerhaave, “ Vita Vaillantii,” prefixed to his “ Botanicon
Parisiense,” 1727; “ Biographie Medicale “Nouvelle Biograpliie

Generale.”

Vaillant, (Wallerant,) a Flemish portrait-painter,

born at Lille in 1623. He was also a mezzotint engraver,

and is said to have been the first artist who executed

works in that department. His engraved portrait of

Prince Rupert is one of his best productions. Died
in 1677.

Vaillant de Gueslis, vf'ySN' deh g&'Ifess', or Guelle,
g£l, (Germain,) a French bishop and poet, born at Or-
leans. He was patronized by Francis I., and became
Bishop of Orleans in 1586. He wrote an able com-
mentary on Virgil, (1575,) and a Latin poem at the age

of seventy. Died in 1587.

Vaillant, Le, leh vt'yfiN', (Francois,) a celebrated

traveller and naturalist, born at Paramaribo, in Dutch
Guiana, in 1753. He was taken to Europe about 1764,

and passed many years in France and Germany, where
he studied the habits of birds. In 1780 he sailed

to the Cape of Good Hope, and undertook to explore

Southern Africa. He made excursions among the Caf-

fres and other tribes, extended his researches northward
beyond the Orange River, and remained in Africa until

July, 1784. He returned to France with a large collec-

tion of birds, and published an interesting and graphic
narrative of his travels, “Journey in the Interior of

Africa,” (“Voyage dans l’lnterieur de l’Afrique,” 2

vols., 1790-96,) which has a high reputation for veracity.

He was a diligent observer and an enthusiastic votary

of natural history. He was imprisoned in 1793, and
only saved from death by the fall of Robespierre. He
published a “Natural History of the Birds of Africa,”

(6 vols., 1796-1812,) and several minor works on birds.

Died near Sezanne in November, 1824. “ His works
on birds,” says Eyries, “ are placed in the first rank.”
(“Biographie Universelle.”)

Vair, du. See Du Vair.
Vaishnava, vlsh'na-va, (English plural, Vaish-

liavas,) the name given by the Hindoos to the worship-
pers of Vishnu, (which see.)

Vaissette or Vaissete, vi's^t', (Dom Joseph,) a
French Benedictine and historian, born at Gaillac in

1685. He wrote, besides other works, a “ History of

Languedoc,” (5 vols., 1730-45,) which is said to be very
exact, judicious, and well written. Died in 1756.

Vaj'ra, (pronounced by the modern Hindoos vuj'ra

or buj'ra,) a Sanscrit word, signifying “adamant,” but
used in the Hindoo mythology to designate the “ada-
mantine thunderbolt” of Indra. (See Indra.)
Vakh'tang I., King of Georgia in the fifth century,

was descended from the Persian king Sapor (Shapoor) I.

I Ie was engaged in numerous wars, and greatly enlarged
his dominions.
Vakhtang VI. became ruler over the province of

Kartli, in Georgia, in 1703. Having refused to embrace
Mohammedanism, he was deposed by the Shah of Persia,

but he was afterwards restored to power. While out-
wardly conforming to the religion of Mohammed, he was
active in promoting Christianity, and, having established

a printing-press, printed a Georgian version of a portion
of the Bible. Being compelled at length to resign in

favour of his brother, he took refuge in Russia. He
was the author of a history of his country, entitled the
“Chronicle of Vakhtang the Sixth,” (in manuscript.)
Lie died in 1734. His sons Bakar and Vakhusta com-
pleted the Georgian Bible in 1743.

Val, du, dU vtl, [Lat. Val'la,! (Nicolas,) a French
jurist of the sixteenth century. He became secretarv to

the king about 1542, and wrote a valuable work “ On
Doubtful Causes and Questions Disputed in Law,” (“De
Rebus dubiis et Quaestionibus in Jure controversis,” 4th
edition, 1583.)
Valadares Gamboa, de, d& vS-li-d&'rgs gfim-bo'J,

(Joaquim Fortunato,) a Portuguese poet, born in the
latter part of the eighteenth century.

See Longfellow, “ Poets and Poetry of Europe.”

Valadon, vI'IS'diN', (Zacharie,) a French mis-

sionary, born at Auxonne about 1680. He laboured in

Palestine, Syria, etc. Died at Dijon in 1746.
Valart, vi'lSit', (Joseph,) a French scholar and critic,

born near Hesdin, in Artois, in 1698. He became a

priest, and was employed as a school-teacher at various

places. He wrote several works on grammar, and pub-
lished editions of Horace, Ovid, and other Latin authors.

His character is represented as bizarre. Died in 1781.

Valaze, de, deh vi'li'zk', (Charles El£onore du
Fricke—dii fit£sh,) a French Girondist, born at Alenjon
in 1751, became an advocate. He published an able

work “On Penal Laws,” (1784,) and was elected to the

Convention in 1792. He voted for the death of the king
and the appeal to the people. Having been condemned
to death in October, 1793, he killed himself.

See Louis Dubois, “Notice sur Valaz^,” 1802; Lamartine,
“ History of the Girondists.”

Valbonnais. See Bourchenu, de.

Valcarcel, v&l-kaR-thel', (Josls Antonio,) a Spanish
agriculturist, born at Valencia about 1720. He rendered
an important service to his countrymen by the publica-

tion of his “General Agriculture and Rural Economy,”

(7 vols. 4to, 1765-86.) Died after 1790.
Valcarcel, (Don Pio Antonio,) Count de Lunares,

a Spanish antiquary, born in 1740, published several

treatises on the inscriptions of Saguntum and other cities

of Spain. Died in 1800.

Valckenaer, vil'keh-niR, (Jan,) a Dutch diploma-
tist and lawyer, born at Franeker or Leyden in 1759.
He became professor of law at Utrecht in 1787, and
joined the party of patriots, i.e. those who sympathized
with the French republicans. He was Dutch ambassa-
dor at Madrid from 1796 till 1801, and was sent by King
Louis to Paris in 1810 to prevent the annexation of

Holland to France. Died in 1821.

Valckenaer, (Lodewijck Caspar,) an eminent
Dutch philologist, born at Leeuwarden in 1715, was the

father of the preceding. Lie became professor of Greek
at Franeker in 1741, and was professor of Greek and
archaeology at Leyden from 1766 until his death. He
edited, besides other classic works, the “ Phcenissae”

and the “ Hippolytus” of Euripides, and the “ Idyls” of

Theocritus, (1773,) on which he wrote excellent com-
mentaries. Among his works is “ Observationes Aca-
demicae,” (1790,) which is highly prized. Died in 1785.

See Saxe, “ Onomasticon.”

Valdegamas. See Donoso-Cortes.
Valdemar. See Waldemar.
Valdes, vil-dSs', (Don Antonio,) a Spanish minister

of state, born in the Asturias about 1735. He became
minister of the marine in 1781, and greatly increased the

naval force of Spain. His ability and success were so
conspicuous that the king in 1787 placed him at the head
of the departments of finance, commerce, and war. In

1792 he was raised to the rank of chief admiral or cap-

tain-general of the navy. By the agency of Godoy, he
was removed in 1795. Died about 1811.

Valdes, (Caietano,) a Spanish naval officer, was a

nephew of the preceding. He commanded a ship at

Trafalgar in 1805, after which he became a lieutenant-

general. Having revolted against Ferdinand VII., he
was imprisoned from 1815 to 1820. Died after 1826.

Valdes, (Diego or Jago,) a Spanish author and
professor of law, born in the Asturias in the sixteenth

century. He published a work “ On the Dignity of
Spanish Kings,” (in Latin, 1602.)

Valdes, [It. Valdesso, vil-dSs'so,] (Juan,) a Spanish
jurist and reformer, born probably in Leon. He be-

came a chamberlain of Pope Adrian VI. in 1522, and
returned to Spain soon after the death of that pope.
He removed to Naples about 1530, and, it is said, was
employed there as secretary to the Spanish viceroy.

He wrote several religious works, in some of which he
attacked the corruptions of the Roman Church. He
died at Naples, about middle age, in 1540. He adopted
the chief doctrines of the Protestant creed, but never
formally separated from the Church of Rome. Among
his works of a religious character is one entitled “One
Hundred and Ten Considerations,” etc., (1550.)
“Valdes as a reformer,” says Wiffen, “entered less
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than almost any thoughtful man of his time into the
battle of hierarchies. He was less a destroyer of error

and evil than a builder-up of truth and goodness.”
See B. B. Wiffen, “Life of Juan Valdes,” 1865; Hodgson,

“ Reformers and Martyrs,” Philadelphia, 1867; Ticknor, “History
of Spanish Literature N. Antonio, “ Bibliotheca Hispana Nova.”

Valdes Leal, de, dl vll-dSs' 11-11', (Juan,) an emi-
nent Spanish painter, born at Cordova in 1630. He
worked at Seville, and was intimate with Murillo, after

whose death he was considered as the head of his pro-
fession. Among his works are several pictures of the
history of the prophet Elijah. He died in 1691. His
son Lucas, born in 1661, was a painter and engraver.
Died in 1724.
Valdesso. See Valdes, (Juan.)
Valdez. See Melendez Valdez.
Valdivia, de, dl vll-dee've-1, (Don Pedro,) a Span-

ish officer, who distinguished himself by the conquest
of Chili, was born about 1510. He accompanied Pizarro
in his expedition against Peru in 1532. About 1540,
under the orders of Pizarro, he invaded Chili with a
small force, founded Santiago, and gained victories

over the natives. He returned to Peru in 1547 or 1548,
and fought under La Gasca against Gonzalo Pizarro.

He was captured by the Araucanians, and put to death,

in 1559-

See Claudio Gay, “ Historia de Chile

“

Nouvelle Biographie
Generale. ”

Val'do or Wal'do, [Fr. pron. vil'do',1 (Peter or
Pierre,) a French Reformer of the twelfth century,

born at Vaux, in Dauphine, became a chief of the sect

of Waldenses, (or Vaudois.) He maintained the equal
right of the laity with the clergy to conduct the offices

of religion, and denounced the vices and ignorance of the

priests. His doctrine was condemned by the Roman
Church in 1179, and his followers cruelly persecuted.
He is said to have translated the Scriptures into Vaudois.
Many suppose that the name Waldenses was derived
from Valdo or Waldo; but it seems more probable
that he took his name Valdo as a surname because his

views corresponded with those of the Waldenses, who,
it appears, were in existence before his time, and among
whom he afterwards became a leader.

See Hodgson, “Reformers and Martyrs,” Philadelphia, 1867;
Leger, “ Histoire generale des Vaudois;” A. Muston, “Histoire
des Vaudois,” 4 vols., 1851.

Valde, vi'll', (Sylvain Charles,) Count, a French
marshal, born at Brienne-le-Chateau in 1773. He served
with distinction in Austria and Spain, and was made gen-
eral of division in 181 1. He was appointed inspector-gen-

eral of artillery by Louis XVIII., and made improvements
in the artillery. He succeeded to the chief command in

Algeria on the death of Danremont, and took Constan-
tina in October, 1837. He became a marshal of France
the same year. Died in 1846.

See “ Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Valence, de, deh vI'ISnss', (Cyrus Marie Alex-
andre de Timbrune—deh tlN'bRiin',) Count, a
French general, born at Agen in 1757. He was ap-
pointed general-in-chief of the army of Ardennes in Oc-
tober, 1792, and gained some advantages over the allies

in Flanders. He followed Dumouriez in his defection

and flight, (1793.) Having returned to France about
1800, he served as general in Spain, (1808,) and in

Russia, (1812.) Died in 1822.

See “ Nouvelle Biographie G^ncSrale.”

Valencia, Duke of. See Narvaez.
Valenciennes, vi'ISN'se-gn', (Achille,) a French

naturalist, born in Paris in 1794. He became professor

of anatomy at the Normal School in 1830, and after-

wards professor in the Museum of Natural History. He
published, besides other works, a “Natural History of
Fishes, (ii vols., 1829-49.) Died in 1865.
Valenciennes, (Pierre Henri,) a French landscape-

painter, born at Toulouse in 1750. He was the chief

of a school to which many eminent painters belonged.
According to the “Biographie Universelle,” he was
the ablest landscape-painter of his time. Died in 1819.
Va'lens, (Aburnus,) a Roman jurist of the time of

Antoninus Pius. There are only fragments of his

writings extant.

Valens, (Fabius,) a Roman general, notorious for
cruelty and other crimes. He revolted against Galba,
became a partisan of Vitellius, and defeated Otho at
Bedriacum in 69 a.d. Having been captured by the troops
of Vespasian, he was put to death the same year.
Valens, (Flavius,) Emperor of the East, born about

328 a.d., was a brother of Valentinian I., to whom he
was indebted for the imperial power. He began to reign,
in 364, over Thrace, Asia, and Egypt. In 366 he sup-
pressed a rebellion of Procopius. He was an Arian, and
persecuted the orthodox. He defeated the Goths in 369,
after which he waged war against Sapor, (Shapoor,) King
of Persia. His dominions were invaded by the Goths,
by whom he was defeated and killed in a great battle
near Adrianople in 378 a.d.

See Gibbon, “Decline and Fall of the Roman Empire;” Tjl-
lemont, “Histoire des Empereurs;” “Nouvelle Biographie Gene-
rale.”

Valentia, de, dl vl-l§n'te-l, (Gregorio,) a Spanish
Jesuit and theologian, born at Medina del Campo about
1550. He was professor of theology at Ingolstadt and
at Rome. He wrote several controversial works. Died
in 1603.

Valentia, de, (Pedro,) an eminent Spanish jurist,

born in 1554. He had a high reputation for learning.

He wrote an excellent commentary on the “Academics”
of Cicero, (1596.) Died in 1620.

Valenti-Gonzaga, vl-lln'tee gon-zl'gl, (Silvio,) an
Italian cardinal, born at Mantua in 1690, was a patron
of learning. He became chief minister of Benedict XIV.
soon after his election to the papacy. Died in 1756.
Valentin. See Valentine and Valentinus.
Valentin, vl-len-teen' or fl-len-teen', (Gabriel Gus-

tav,) a German physician, of Jewish extraction, born at

Breslau in 1810. He became professor of physiology
at Berne in 1846. He has published a “Manual of the
History of Development,” (1835,) and other physio-
logical works.
Valentin or Valentini, vl-lln-tee'nee, (Michael

Bernard,) a German medical writer and naturalist,

born at Giessen in 1657. He was professor in the Uni-
versity of Giessen, and wrote numerous works. Died
in 1726.

Valentin, vI'ISnTIn', (MoYse,) called also Valentin
de Boulongne, (vt'ldN'tiN' deh boo'ldNn',) and Le
Valentin, (leh vi'ldN'tlN',) a distinguished French
painter, born at Coulommiers in 1600. He studied in

Italy, and made Caravaggio his model. Among his

master-pieces we may name “The Death of John the

Baptist,” and “ The Denial by Peter.” His delineations

of common life are also greatly admired. Died in 1632.

Valentin de Boulongne. See Valentin, (MoYse.)
Valentin-Smith, vi'ldN'tlN' sm6t, (Joannes Er-

hard,) a French lawyer and writer on political economy,
born at Trevoux in 1796. Among his works are “ Men-
dicity and Labour,” (1848,) and “The Philosophy of
Statistics,” (1854.)
Val'en-tine or Val-en-ti'nus, [Fr. Valentin, vi'-

ldN'tiN',] a native of Rome, was elected pope in Sep-
tember, 827. He died in October of the same year.

Valentine, (Basil.) See Basil-Valentine.
Val'en-tine, Saint, an ecclesiastic of the third cen-

tury, supposed to have suffered martyrdom under the

emperor Claudius, (270 A.D.)

Valentine de Milan, vi'16N'tln' deh me'ISN', [It.

Valentina da Milano, vi-lln-tee'nl dl me-Il'no,] a
daughter of Galeazzo Visconti, was married in 1389 to

Louis, Duke of Orleans, a brother of Charles VI. of

France. She is represented as amiable and accom-
plished. She had several sons. Louis XII. and Francis

I. were her grandsons. Died in 1408.

See Froissart, “Chronicles ;” “ Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Valentini, vl-lgn-tee'nee, (Georg Wilhelm,)
Baron, a German general, born at Berlin in 1775,
served against the French in the principal campaigns
between 1811 and 1815, and was appointed in 1828 in-

spector-general of military instruction in the Prussian

army. He wrote several military works. Died in 1834.

Val-en-tin'i-an [Lat, Valentinia'nus ; Fr. Valen-
tinien, vi'ldN'te'ne-lN'] I., (Flavius,) born in Panno-
nia in 321 a.d., succeeded Jovian as Emperor of Rome
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in 364, and, having made his brother Valens his colleague,

reserved for himself the western part of the empire. He
carried on wars with the Franks, Allemanni, and other

German tribes, over whom he gained several important

victories. The Piets and Scots were also defeated, and
a rebellion in Africa was suppressed by his general

Theodosius. While marching against the Quadi and
Sarmatae, who had invaded Pannonia, Valentinian died

suddenly, (375 a.d.) He was a Catholic, but tolerated

the Arians.

See Gibbon, “Decline and Fall of the Roman Empire;” Til-
i.emont, “ Histoire des Empereurs;” Bakonius, “Annales;”
“ Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Valentinian (Valentinianus) II., (Flavius,) called

the Younger, was a son of the preceding, and was
made by his brother Gratian, who succeeded to the

throne in 375 A.D., his colleague, and ruler over the

western part of the empire. After the murder of Gra-
tian by Maximus, in 383, he sought the protection of

Theodosius, who defeated Maximus and restored the

throne to Valentinian. He was assassinated in 392, by
order of Arbogastes, one of his generals, who aimed at

the supreme power.
See Gibbon, “Decline and Fall of the Roman Empire.”

Valentinian (Valentinianus) III., (Placidius,)

son of Constantius, born in 419, was made ruler over the

Western empire by his uncle, Theodosius II., (425 a.d.,)

but the government was conducted by his mother, Pla-

cidia. During this period Africa was conquered from
the Romans by Genseric, in consequence of the discord

between the Roman generals Aetius and Bonifacius.

Aetius, having previously defeated the Huns under
Attila, was murdered by Valentinian, who was jealous

of his superior ability, (454.) The emperor perished

himself, in 455, by the hand of Petronius Maximus,
whose wife he had dishonoured.

See Gibbon, “Decline and Fall of the Roman Empire;” Tille-
mont, “ Histoire des Empereurs.”

Valentinianus. See Valentinian.
Valentinien. See Valentinian.
Val-en-tFnus, [Fr. Valentin, vTIon'uK"',] a cele-

brated Gnostic, was a native of Egypt, and the founder
of a sect called Valentinians. He went to Rome about
140 a.d., and was excommunicated soon after that date.

He invented an obscure and fanciful system of theology,

in which Platonic ideas were mingled with the mystic
doctrines of the Gospel of John. Died about 160.

Valentyn, vi'len-tln', (Francis,) a Dutch preacher
and traveller, born at Dort about 1660. He preached
several years at Amboyna, and published a descriptive

work entitled “ Ancient and Modern East Indies,” (8

vols., 1724-26.) Died about 1725.
Valera, de, dk vi-la/ra, (Diego,) a Spanish historian,

born at Cuenca about 1412. He was major-domo to

Isabella of Castile, and received the title of histo-

riographer from Ferdinand the Catholic. He wrote an
“Abridged History of Spain,” (“Cronica de Espana
abreviada,” 1482.) Died after 1481.

See Ticknor, “History of Spanish Literature.”

Valere. See Valerius, (Lucas.)
Va-le'rl-a Ga-le'ri-a, a Roman lady, was a daughter

of Diocletian and Prisca. She was married in 292 A.D.

to the emperor Galerius, after whose death she was
persecuted by Maximinus because she refused to be his

wife. She was put to death by Licinius in 315 a.d.

Valeria Gens, an ancient patrician tribe or family

of Rome, supposed to be descended from Volesus, or
Volusus, a Sabine. This gens was represented by a

succession of eminent men for many centuries, and
enjoyed peculiar honours and privileges. Among the

names of the families into which it was divided were
Flaccus, Maximus, Messala, Publicola, and Volusus.
Va-le'ri-an [Lat. Valeria'nus, (Publius Licinius ;)

Fr. Val£rien, vi'l&'r&AN'j succeeded TEmilianus as

Emperor of Rome in 253 a.d., and appointed his son
Gallienus his colleague. The empire was soon after

invaded by the Goths and other barbarous tribes, and
by Sapor, (Shapoor,) King of Persia, who defeated the

Romans near Edessa in 260 and took Valerian prisoner.

He was treated in the most insulting manner by his

captor, who is said to have placed his foot upon him

when he mounted his horse. He died in Persia about
268 A.D., and was succeeded by his son Gallienus.

See Aurelius Victor, “De Cassaribus;” Tillemont, “His-
toire des Empereurs.”

Valeriani Molinari, vi-li-re-i'nee mo-le-nS'ree,

(Luigi,) an Italian jurist, born in 1758; died in 1828.

See Montanari, “Biografia del Professore L. Valeriani Moli-
nari,” 1835.

Valerianos Apostolos. See Fuca, de, (Juan.)
Valerianus. See Valerian.
Va-le-rl-a'nus, (Joannes Pierius,) orValeriano,

va-]i-re-2.'no, (Giovanni Pierio,) an Italian author,

born at Belluno in 1477. His family name was Bol-
zani. He became apostolic prothonotary and professor

of eloquence at Rome. Among his works are Latin

poems, and a “ Treatise on Ancient Symbols,” (“ Hie-
roglyphica, sive de Sacris TEgyptiorum, aliarumque
Gentium Literis,” 1556.) Died at Padua in 1558.

See De Thou and Teissier, “Eloges;” Niceron, “Memoires;”
“Nouvelle Biographie G£n£rale.”

Valerien. See Valerian.
Valerio, vi-la're-o or vi'lMre'o', (Theodore,) a

French painter and engraver, born near Longwy (Mo-
selle) in 1819. He accompanied the Turkish army about

1853, and took sketches of various scenes and peoples

in Hungary, Bosnia, and the Danubian principalities.

Va-le'ri-us, (Antias Quintus,) a Roman historian,

wrote Annals of the city from its foundation to the time
of Sulla.

Valerius, (Julius,) a translator, who is supposed to

have lived in the fifth century. He produced a Latin

version of a “History of Alexander the Great,” by
/Esopus.
Valerius, [Fr. Valere, vi'IaiR',] (Lucas,) an Italian

mathematician, was professor of geometry in the College
of Rome. He published a work “On the Centre of

Gravity of Solids.” Galileo called him the Archimedes
of his time. Died about 1618.

Valerius, (Probus Marcus,) a noted grammarian
under the reign of Nero, was a native of Syria.

Valerius, (Publius,) surnamed Asiat'icus, a Roman,
who was consul in 46 a.d. He was very rich. Messa-
lina, who coveted his garden, induced Claudius to put
him to death in 47 a.d.

Valerius Corvus, (Marcus.) See Corvus.
Valerius Flaccus. See Flaccus, (Caius.)
Va-le'ri-us Max'i-mua, [Fr. Valere Maxime, vi'-

laiRr mtk'sim',] a Roman historical writer under the

reign of Tiberius. His principal work is entitled “ Fac-
torum Dictorumque Memorabilium Libri IX.,” consist-

ing chiefly of historical anecdotes. Numerous editions

of it have been published, and it has been translated into

the principal modern languages. This work is very
defective in style and other qualities.

See Vossius, “ De Historicis Latinis ;” Fabricius, “ Bibliotheca

Latina.”

Valerius Publicola. See Publicola.
Valesio, (Francisco.) See Valles.
Valesio, vi-la'se-o, (Giovanni Luigi,) an Italian

painter and engraver, born at Bologna in 1561. He
worked in Rome.
Valesius, the Latin of Valois and Valles, which see.

Va-le'si-us, (Adrianus,) [Fr. Adrien de Valois,
IMr^A.n' deh vS'lwi',] brother of Henri, noticed below,

born in Paris in 1607, was the author of a history of

France, entitled “Gesta veterum Francorum,” etc., (3

vols., 1658,) and “Notitia Galliarum Ordine alphabetico

digesta,” being an account of ancient Gaul. In 1660
he received a pension from the king, and the title of

royal historiographer. He also wrote a “ Life of Henry
de Valois,” (in Latin,) and other works. Died in 1692.

See Niceron, “ Memoires.”

Valesius or De Valois, (Henri,) an eminent French
scholar, born in Paris in 1603. He studied in his native

city, and subsequently at Bourges. Among his principal

works are his editions of Eusebius, Socrates, Sozomen,
and other Greek ecclesiastical historians, also an edition

of Ammianus Marcellinus, and “Excerpta Polybii, Dio-

dori, Nicolai Damasceni,” etc. He was appointed royal

historiographer in 1660. Died in 1676.

See Niceron, “Memoires.”
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Valette, vi'let', (Auguste,) a French jurist, born at

Salins (Jura) in 1804. Fie became professor of civil

law in the Ecole de Droit, Paris, in 1837, and occupied
that chair more than twenty years. He published several

legal works.
Valette, de la, deh It vi'lit', (Jean Parisot—pi'-

re'zo',) sometimes called Valette-Parisot, the founder
of Valetta, and grand master of Malta, was born of
French parents in 1494. He was elected grand master
in 1557, having previously acquired a high reputation

as a general. In 1565 the Sultan Solyman attacked
Malta with a powerful armament, (one hundred and
fifty-nine ships of war,) against which La Valette made
a successful defence. After a siege of four months, the

Turks retired. Died in 1568.

See Mermet, “ Eiloge de J. de la Valette-Parisot,” 1803 : Pfaff,
“Philippe Villiers de l’lsle-Adam und J. de la Valette,” 1851;
Prescott, “History of Philip II.,” vol. ii. ; Watson, “Life of

Philip II.;” De Thou, “ Historia sui Temporis ;” Vertot,
“ Histoire des Chevaliers de Make “Nouvelle Biographie
Gen^rale.”

Valette, de la, (Louis de Nogaret—deh no'gi'ri',)

Cardinal, a French prelate, born in 1593, was a son of

the Due d’fipernon. He was an adherent of Richelieu,

who in 1635 gave him command of an army sent to aid

the German Protestants and fight against the Spaniards.

Turenne was second in command under him. In 1638
he commanded the army of Italy. Died at Rivoli in

1639-

See J. Talon, “Memoirede L. de Nogaret, Cardinal de la Valette,”

etc., 2 vols., 1772.

Valette, de la, (Louis de Thomas,) a French eccle-

siastic, born at Toulon in 1678. He became general of

the congregation of the Oratory. Died in 1772.

Valette, La. See La Valette.
VaFgi-us Ru'fus, a Roman poet and critic of the

Augustan age, favourably mentioned by Horace in his

Tenth Satire, book i. Little is known respecting him
or his works.
Valhalla, (the “hall of the fallen or slain.”) See

Odin and Valkyria.
Valhubert, vi'lii'baiR', (Jean Marie Melon Ro-

ger,) a French general, born at Avranches in 1764,

distinguished himself at Marengo, and was killed at

Austerlitz in 1805.

Vali, v&'le, [etymology uncertain
;
possibly related to

the Sanscrit bald, “strength,” (which is cognate with the

Latin val-eo, to “be strong,”) or the Sanscrit bdla, an
“infant,” because as an infant he performed his greatest

achievement,] one of the principal gods in the Norse
mythology, was the son of Odin and Rinda. When
only one day old, he avenged Balder’s death by slaying

Hoder. He is said to be an excellent archer. He and
Vidar are the only ones among the principal gods who
will survive the destruction of the world at Ragnarock.

See Thorpe, “Northern Mythology,” vol. i. ; Keyser, “Religion
of the Northmen;” Petersen, “Nordisk Mythologi.”

Valieri, vft-le-a'ree, or Valiero, v3-Ie-a/ro, (Silves-

tro,) became Doge of Venice in 1694. He waged war
with success against the Turks, and compelled them to

cede the Morea to Venice in 1699. Died in 1700.

Valiero, vi-le-a/ro, or Valerio, vft-Ia're-o, [Lat. Va-
lerius,] (Agostino,) a learned Italian writer, born at

Venice in 1531. He became Bishop of Verona in 1565,

and a cardinal in 1583. He wrote, besides other works,

“Ecclesiastical Rhetoric,” (“ Rhetorica Ecclesiastica,”

1574,) and a “Life of Carlo Borromeo,” (1586.) Died
in 1606.

See Ughelli, “Italia Sacra;” Nic^ron, “Memoires;” G.
Ventura, “Vita Cardinalis A. Valerii,” 1741.

Valignani, vi-fen-yi'nee, (Alessandro,) an Italian

Jesuit and missionary, born at Chieti in 1537. Having
been sent to the East Indies in 1573, he preached in

Japan and China. Died at Macao in 1606.

Valin, vtW, (Ren£ JosuE,) a French jurist, born
at La Rochelle in 1695, acquired a high reputation by
his works on law. Died in 1765.

See Lepelletier, “ Eiloge de R. J. Valin,” 1844.

Valincourt or Valincour, de, deh vfiiN'kooR',

(Jean Baptiste Henri du Trousset—dti tRoo'si',)

Sieur, a French writer and critic, born in Paris in 1653.

He wrote a “Life of Francis, Due de Guise,” (1681,)
and other works. He succeeded his friend Racine as a
member of the French Academy, in 1699, and as his-

toriographer to the king. Died in 1730.

See Fontenejlle, “ filoges;” Nic£ron, “ Memoires;” “ Nouvelle
Biographie Generale.”

Valkenburgh, vil'ken-burg or v^l'ken-buRH, (Theo-
dore or Dirck,) a Dutch painter of portraits and still

life, born at Amsterdam in 1675. He worked for some
time at Vienna, from which he returned to his native
city. Died in 1721.

Valkyria, (or Valkyrja,) vil-ldr'e-a or vfil-kir'yS

;

the common English plural is Valkyries* val-ldrRz,
[Norse plural, Valkyrjur or Valkyriur, vSl-klr'yur,

derived from valr, “ fallen” or “ slain in battle,” and kjora,

cognate with the old German kiiren and Anglo-Saxon
ceosan, to “ choose,” signifying the “choosers of the slain,”]

the name applied in the Edda to certain mythical beings,

attendants of Odin, by whom they are sent to every
battle-field to select such as are doomed to fall, and to

bring them to Valhalla. They are described as white
maidens who ride through the air, from the manes of
whose horses dew falls in the valleys and hail on the
high mountains. Skuld, the youngest of the Norns,
is numbered among the Valkyries. They are some-
times called Valmeyar, (“battle-maids,”) Skialdmeyar or
Skjaldmeyar, (“ shield-maids,”) and Oskvieyar

,
(“ the

maids of Odin,”) Oski being one of the names of the

war-god. It is the duty of the Valkyries, in addition

to their other offices, to wait upon the chosen heroes
(Einheriar

)

who are admitted to Valhalla, to fill their

cups with mead, and to have charge of everything be-

longing to the table.

See Thorpe, “Northern Mythology,” vol. i. ; Keyser, “Re-
ligion of the Northmen ;” Petersen, “ Nordisk Mythologi.”

Valkyries. See Valkyria.
Valla. See Val, du, (Nicolas.)
Valla, vSFli, (Giorgio,) an Italian scholar and phy-

sician, born at Piacenza about 1430, was a cousin of
Lorenzo, noticed below. He became professor of elo-

quence at Venice. He wrote several medical treatises,

and a work entitled “ On Things to be Sought and to

be Avoided,” (“ De Expetendis et Fugiendis Rebus,”
2 vols., 1501.) Died at Venice in 1499.

See Bayle, “Historical and Critical Dictionary;” Tiraboschi,
“ Storia della Letteratura Italiana.”

Valla, (Lorenzo,) an eminent classical scholar, born
at Rome about 1415. He was successively professor

of rhetoric at Pavia, Milan, and Naples, where he ac-

quired the friendship and patronage of King Alfonso
I. He was, it is said, persecuted by the Archbishop
of Naples, but he effected his escape to Rome, where
he was kindly received by Pope Nicholas V., who
made him his secretary and conferred on him other

distinctions. His principal works are entitled “Notes
on the New Testament,” (“ Annotationes in Novum
Testamentum,” 1505,) “ Elegantiae Sermonis Latini,”

commentaries on Livy and Sallust, and translations of

Herodotus and Thucydides. Valla was one of the first

critics and scholars of his time ; but his controversial

writings are disfigured by bitter invective and person-

alities. Died about 1460.

See Vossius, “ De Historicis Latinis;” Bayle, “ Historical and
Critical Dictionary;” Poggiali, “Memorie intorno alia Vita di L.

Valla;” Wildschut, “Dissertatio de Vita et Scriptis L. Vallae,”

1830; P. Giovio, “Elogia;” “Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Valladier, vf'lt'de-i', (AndrE,) a French eccle-

siastic and writer, was born about 1565. He became
preacher or chaplain to Henry IV. in 1608, and abbe of

Saint-Arnoul in 161 1. Among his works is “ The Royal
Labyrinth of the Gallic Hercules,” (“ Le Labyrinthe

royal de l’Hercule Gaulois,” 1600.) Died in 1638.

See Mor£ri, “ Dictionnaire Historique ;” Nic^ron, “Md-
moires.”

Vallance, vI'ISnss', or Valiancy, vi'ISN'se',

(Charles,) an antiquarian writer, born in 1721, pub-
lished a work entitled “ Collectanea de Rebus Hiber-
nicis,” etc., and a “ Grammar” and “ Dictionary” of the

Irish language. Died in 1812.

* The English singular Valkyry or Valkyrie is rarely used.
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Vallandigham, va-lan'de-gam, (Clement L.,) an
American politician, born at New Lisbon, Ohio, about
1822. He was elected to Congress as a Democrat, in

1856, by the voters of the third district of Ohio, which
he continued to represent until 1863. While in Con-
gress he opposed the efforts of the government to sup-

press the rebellion, and manifested his sympathy with

the insurgents in many a virulent harangue. In May,
1863, he was arrested on a charge of having “declared
disloyal sentiments and opinions,” etc., and was sen-

tenced by a military court to close confinement till the

end of the war ; but the President modified this sen-

tence and directed that he should be banished or sent

southward beyond our military lines. Mr. Vallan-
digham embarked at a Southern port and afterwards
went to Canada. The Democratic Convention which
met in Ohio in June, 1863, denounced his banishment
as a violation of the Constitution, and nominated him
as their candidate for Governor. He was, however,
defeated in the ensuing election, (October, 1863,) his

opponent, Mr. Brough, having received the unprece-
dented majority of 101,099 votes.

Vallarsi, vdl-laR'see, (Domenico,) an Italian anti-

quary, born at Verona in 1702, was versed in Hebrew
and Greek. He edited the works of Saint Jerome, (12
vols., 1734.) Died in 1771.

Vallart. See Valart.
Vallauri, vil-low'ree, (Tommaso,) an Italian scholar

and literary historian, born at Chiusa di Cuneo in 1805.

He became professor of Latin eloquence at Turin in

1843. He published “History of Poetry in Piedmont,”

(1841,) “ Plistory of the Royal House and Monarchy of
Savoy,” (1845,) “Critical History of Latin Literature,”

(in Latin, 1849,) a “ Latin-Italian Dictionary,” (1852,)
and editions of several Latin classics.

Valle, della, del'll vll'll, (Guglielmo,) an Italian

monk and writer, born at Sienna about 1740. He wrote
“Letters on the Fine Arts,” (3 vols., 1782-86.) Died
in 1794.

Valle, della, (Pietro,) a celebrated Italian traveller,

born at Rome in 1586, was surnamed rL Pellegrino,
(“ the Pilgrim.”) Having assumed the dress of a pilgrim,

he set out in 1614 for Palestine and the adjacent coun-
tries. He returned in 1626, having spent six years in

Persia. He died in 1652. His Travels in India and
Persia were published in 1662, (4 vols.) They have
been translated into several languages.

Vallee, vt'll', (Geoffroi,) a French Deist, born at

Orleans, published “The Beatitude of Christians,” (“ La
Beatitude des Chretiens,”) for which he was executed
in 1574.

Vallee, (Louis L6ger,) a French civil engineer, born
in 1794, was appointed inspector-general in 1848. He
published several professional works.
Vallee, La. See La Vall£e.
Valleix, vt'li', (Franqois Louis,) a French med-

ical writer, born in Paris about 1820. He published a
“Treatise on Neuralgia,” (1841,) and other works.
Died in 1855.
Vallemont, de, deh vil'mdN', (Pierre Le Lorrain
—leh lo'riN',) Abb£, a French priest, naturalist, and
writer, born at Pont-Audemer in 1649. Pie compiled
several mediocre works, among which is “ The Elements
of History,” (2 vols., 1696.) Died in 1721.

Valleriole, vtrre'ol', (Francois,) a French medical
writer, born at Montpellier about 1504 ; died in 1580.
Valles, vil'ygs, or Valesio, vi-la'se-o, [Lat. Valle'-

sius,] (Francisco,) a Spanish medical writer, born in

Old Castile, lived in the sixteenth century. He was
physician to Philip II., and author of several esteemed
works.
Vallet or Valet, vf'l k', (Guillaumf.,) a French en-

graver, born about 1634. He engraved some works of
Raphael, Titian, and Poussin. Died about 1704.
Vallet de Viriville, vt'l k' deh ve're'v£l', (Auguste,)

a French antiquary and writer, born in Paris in 1815.
He contributed to several periodicals, and published, be-
sides other works, “Historical Iconography of France,”

(1853,) and “ Researches on Jeanne Dare,” (1855.)
Valletta, vil-let'ti, (Niccol6,) an Italian jurist, born

at Arienza (Campania) in 1738, (or, as some say, 1750.)

He became professor of law in the University of Naples,
and published numerous legal works. Died in 1814.

See Rosa, “ Elogio storico di N. Valletta,” 1815.

Valli, vSl'lee, (Eusebio,) an Italian physician, born at

Pistoia in 1762, was the author of treatises on the yellow
fever, of which disease he died in 1816.

Val'll-a or Wal'li-a, King of the Visigoths, began
to reign in 415 A.D., and formed an alliance with Hono-
rius, Emperor of Rome, in 416, after which he gained
victories over the Vandals in Spain. Toulouse was his

capital. Died about 420 a.d.

Valliere, de, deh vi'le-aiR', (Jean Florent,) a
French general of artillery, was born in Paris in 1667.
He reorganized the artillery, and rendered important
services in several campaigns. Died in 1759.

Valliere, de, (Joseph Florent,) Marquis, an able

French general, a son of the preceding, was born in

Paris in 1717. He became director-general of the artil-

lery and engineers in 1755, and distinguished himself at

Hastenbeck. Died in 1776.
Valliere, de la, deh It vf'lt^ajR', (Louis C£sar La

Baume Le Blanc,) Duke, a French bibliophile, born
in Paris in 1708, was a grand-nephew of the following.

His library is stated to have been the richest that any
private person ever had in France. Died in 1780.

Valliere, de la, (Louise Franqoise de i.a Baume
Le Blanc,) a beautiful and fascinating Frenchwoman,
born in Touraine in 1644. She became a maid of
honour to the Duchess of Orleans, and about 1661 the

mistress of Louis XIV., who gave her the title of duchess.
She had by him four children, one of whom, the Count
of Vermandois, was legitimated. In 1674 she retired to

a convent. Her virtues and piety are highly extolled.

Died in 1710.
See QuATREMfeRE de Roissy, “ Histoire de Madame de la Val-

li&re,” 1823; W. H. D. Adams, “Famous Beauties and Historic
Women,” vol. ii., 1S65.

Vallisneri, vSl-IJs-na'ree, or Vallisnieri, vSl-lfes-ne-

a'ree, (Antonio,) an eminent Italian naturalist, born in

the duchy of Modena in May. 1661, was a pupil of Mal-
pighi at Bologna. He began to practise medicine at

Reggio about 1688, and married in 1692. Having ac-

quired distinction by his researches in entomology and
the generation of insects, he became professor of practi-

cal medicine at Padua in 1700. He opposed the doctrine

of spontaneous generation. About 1710 he obtained the

first chair of the theory of medicine at Padua. Among
his principal works is a “Treatise on the Generation of

Men and Animals,” (“Istoria della Generazione dell’

Uomoe degli Animali,” etc., 1721.) Buffon regarded him
as an exact and profound investigator. Died at Padua
in 1730. Vallisneria, a genus of plants, was named in his

honour by Micheli.

See Farroni, “Vitae Italorum doctrina excellentium,” vol. vii. ;

Niceron, “Memoires;” Tipai.do, “ Biografia degli Italiani illus-

tri
;” “Nouvelle Biographic Generale.”

Vallongue. See Pascal-Vallongue.
Vallot, vS'lo', (Antoine,) a French physician, born

at Rheims or at Montpellier in 1594. He became first

physician to Louis XIV. in 1652, and cured him of a
serious illness in 1658. Died in 1671.

Vallotti, vil-lot'tee, (Francesco Antonio,) an Ital-

ian composer of sacred music, born at Vercelli in 1697

;

died at Padua in 1780.

VAlmiki, vil'mi-ki, or Vftlmiki, vil-mee'ki, a Hindoo
poet, of unknown date, to whom is ascribed the author-

ship of the “ Ramayana,” one of the two great Hindoo
epics. (See Ramayana.)

See Wilson, “ Sanscrit-and-English Dictionary “New Ameri-
can Cyclopaedia.”

Valmont de Bomare, vfl'miN'deh bo'mtR', (J. C.,)

a French naturalist, born at Rouen in 1731. He visited

various parts of Europe, including Lapland, and returned

with a large collection of objects in natural history. He
published in 1 758 his “ Catalogue of a Cabinet of Natural
History,” which was followed by a “ New Exposition of

the Mineral Kingdom,” (2 vols., 1762,) and “ Universal
Raisonne Dictionary of Natural History,” a work of

great merit, which has obtained extensive popularity.

Died in 1807.

Valmore, (Marcelline.) See Desbordes.

c as k; c as s; g hard; g asj; g, h, k, guttural; n, nasal; r, trilled; s as z; th as in this. (STf^See Explanations, p. 23.)
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Valmy, Duke of. See Kellermann.
Valois, vi'lwa', (Yves,) a French Jesuit and writer

on religion, born at Bordeaux in 1694; died after 1760.

Valois, de, (Adrien.) See Valesius.
Valois, de, (Charles.) See Angouleme.
Valois, de, deh vi'lwa', [Lat. Vale'sius,] (Charles,)

a French antiquary, born in Paris in 1671, was a son of

Adrien de Valois or Valesius. He published a curious

work, entitled “ Valesiana,” (1694,) which is composed
partly of his father’s writings and sayings. Died in 1747.

Valori, vj-lo'ree, (Francesco,) an eminent Italian

statesman, born at Florence in 1439. He filled the

highest offices in the Florentine republic, and was a

friend of Savonarola and Macchiavelli. He was killed

by the populace during the excitement caused by the

reforms of Savonarola, in 1498.

Valori, (Niccolo,) an Italian writer, who was prior

of the republic of Florence. He wrote, in Latin, a “Life

of Lorenzo de’ Medici,” (1492.)

Valperga di Caluso, vil-p§R'g3. de ki loo'so, or

simply Valperga-Caluso, (Tommaso,) an Italian lit-

terateur and mathematician, born in Turin in 1737, was
an intimate friend of Alfieri. He became professor of

Oriental literature in Turin, and director of an observa-

tory in that city. He wrote poems, and numerous treat-

ises on mathematics, astronomy, etc. Among his works
is a “Gallery of Italian Poets,” (1814.) Died in 1815.

See L. de Breme, “ Vita di T. Valperga-Caluso,” 1815 ; P. Balbo,
“ Vita dell’Abate Valperga,” 1816 ; Boucheron, “ Vita T. Valperga:-

Calusii,” 1836; Ersch und Gruber, ‘‘Allgemeine Encyklopaedie,”
article “Caluso;” “Nouvelle Biographie GenAale.”

VaPpy, (Edward,) an English scholar and divine,

brother of Richard, noticed below, studied at Trinity

College, Cambridge, and subsequently became vicar of

Saint Mary, at Walsham, Norfolk. He was the author

of “ Elegantiae Latins,” (translated,) and other works.

Died in 1832.

Valpy, (Richard,) D.D., an eminent English scholar

and divine, born in the island of Jersey in 1754. Having
previously studied at the College of Valognes, in Nor-
mandy, he entered the University of Oxford, where he
took the degree of B.A., and in 1781 was chosen head-

master of the grammar-school at Reading, Berkshire.

He became rector of Stradishall, in Suffolk, in 1787. He
published “Elements of the Latin Language,” (1784,)

and a “Greek Grammar,” (1805,) which are highly

esteemed. Died in 1836. His son Abraham John,
born in 1786, published excellent editions of several of

the Latin classics. Died in 1854.
Valsalva, vil-sil'va, (Antonio Maria,) a celebrated

Italian physician and anatomist, born at Imola in 1666.

He studied under Malpighi at Bologna, and in 1697
became professor of anatomy in the university of that

city. He was a Fellow of the Royal Society of London
and of other similar institutions. He made improve-

ments in practical surgery, and acquired a high reputa-

tion as an anatomist by his discoveries in the structure

of the ear, on which he wrote a work, “De Aure Hu-
mana,” (1704.) He was a skilful physician, and invented

a method of treating aneurisms. Died in 1723.

See Fabroni, “ Vitae Italorum doctrina excellentium ;” Tipaldo,
“ Biografia degli Itaiiani illustri.”

Valsecchi, vil-sek'kee, (Virginio,) an Italian anti-

quary, born at Brescia in 1681 ;
died in 1 739-

Valstain. See Wallenstein.
Valturio, vil-too're-o, (Roberto,) an Italian writer

on the military art, born at Rimini, was author of a

work “ De Re militari,” (1472.) He lived about 1450-80.
Valvasone, di, de vil-vi-so'ni, (Erasmo,) an Italian

poet, born in Friuli in 1523, was proprietor of an estate

and a castle. He wrote the “Angeleida,” a poem on
the war among the angels, (1590,) and “The Chase,”
(“ Caccia,”) an admired didactic poem on hunting,

(1591.) Died in 1593.

See Tiraeoschi, “ Storia della Letteratura Italiana.”

Vaman. See VAmana.
V&mana, vi'ma-na, called also Vlman, vl'raan,

[i.e. a “dwarf,”] in the Hindoo mythology, the name of

the fifth avatar of Vishnu, when this god, to humble the

arrogance of Bali, (see Bali,) took the form of a pitiful

dwarf, and, when the tyrant promised him as much land

or space as he could pass over in three steps, revealed
himself in his real character, and with the first step
deprived Bali of earth, with the second, of heaven, but
(in consideration of Bali’s good qualities) he generously
forbore to take the third step, (which would have left

that ruler no foothold in the universe,) and allowed him
the dominion of Patala, or the lower world. From
Vishnu’s exploit on that occasion he has received one
of his proudest titles,—that of Trivik'rama, or the
“Three-Step-Taker.” (See Vishnu.)
Vambery, (Arminius,) a Hungurim traveller and

writer, born in 1832. About 18' 3 he penetrated, dis-

guised as a dervish, to Khiva, Bokhara, and Samaicand,
afterwards bringing out “Travels and Adventures in

Central Asia.” He has written on Central Asia and the

Russian advance. For many years he has been pro-
fessor of oriental languages at Pesth.

Van'a-dis, the “ Vana goddess,” so called on account

of her descent from the Vanir, or Freyia, which see.

Van Amturgh (Isaac,) caPed “ the Lion-Tamer,”
was born at Fishkill, New York, about 1815. He was
a partner of a company that exhibited a travelling mena-
gerie, and was very successful in the taming of lions.

Died in Philadelphia in 1865.
Vanbrugh, van-broo', (Sir John,) a celebrated Eng-

lish dramatist and architect, of Flemish extraction, born
in 1666, is supposed to have been a native of London.
He was educated in France, and, after his return, pub-
lished, in 1697, his comedy of “ The Relapse,” which was
followed by “ The Confederacy” and “ The Provoked
Wife.” These plays were highly popular at the time ;

but, owing to their profanity and licentiousness, they have
been long banished from the 9tage. Among his principal

architectural works we may name Castle Howard, the

seat of Charles, Earl of Carlisle, Duncombe Hall, Grims-
thorpe, in Yorkshire, and Blenheim, the magnificent

residence of the Duke of Marlborough. He was ap-

pointed in 1703 Clarencieux king-at-arms. Died in 1726.

See Cibber, “Lives of the Poets;” Baker, “Biographia Dra-
matica;” “Lives of the British Dramatists,” by Campbell, Leigh
Hunt, etc.

Van Bu'ren, (John,) an American politician, bom at

Hudson, New York, in 1810, was a son of Martin, noticed

below. He was elected attorney-general of New York
early in 1845, joined the Free-Soil party, and gained dis-

tinction as a political orator in 1848. After that time

he practised law in the city of New York, and acted

with the Democratic party. He died at sea during his

homeward passage from Europe, in October, 1866.

Van Buren, (Martin,) an American statesman, the

eighth President of the United States, was born at Kin-
derhook, Columbia county, New York, on the 5th of

December, 1782. He was educated at the academy of

his native village, studied law, and was admitted to the

bar in 1803. He began at an early age to take an active

part in politics, as a member of the Democratic party,

and was elected to the Senate of New York in 1812.

He advocated the war against England in 1812, became
attorney-general of New York in 1815, and was again
elected to the Senate in 1816. About this time he became
the master-spirit of the Albany Regency, an organization

which was formed to oppose De Witt Clinton, and which
controlled the politics of New York for many years. He
was elected a Senator of the United States in 1821, sup-

ported William H. Crawford for the Presidency of the

United States in 1824, and was again elected a Senator
in 1827. He voted for the protective tariff of 1828. The
same year he was chosen Governor of New York for two
years, but before the expiration of his term he resigned
and entered the cabinet of President Jackson as secre-

tary of state. He resigned that office in April, 1831,
probably because General Jackson had expressed his

opinion that cabinet ministers should not be aspirants

for the Presidency, or should not obtain that office through
his influence. He was nominated as minister to Eng-
land, whither he went about September, 1831, but his

nomination was rejected by the Senate, in which the

Whigs had then a majority. To compensate him for

this repulse, the friends of General Jackson elected Mr.
Van Buren Vice-President of the United States in No-
vember, 1832. He was General Jackson’s favourite candi-
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date for the Presidency, and was nominated as such by

the Democratic Convention at Baltimore in May, 1835.

His Whig competitor was General W. H. Harrison.

Mr. Van Buren was elected President in November, 1836,

receiving one hundred and seventy electoral votes out

of two hundred and ninety-four, which was the whole
number. His election was soon followed by a great

financial panic and a general prostration of business.

About May, 1837, all the banks suspended specie pay-

ments. In his message to Congress he recommended
the establishment of an independent treasury, which

measure was rejected by the House of Representatives

in the session of 1837-38, but afterwards passed both

houses of Congress and became a law about June, 1840.

In the session of 1838-39 an attempt was made to sup-

press the agitation against slavery, by a resolution that

Congress would not receive or read any petitions for

the abolition of slavery. All the political friends of the

President voted for this resolution, which was adopted.

He was again nominated for the Presidency by the

Democratic Convention in May, 1840, but, after a very

exciting canvass, in which the enthusiasm of the Whigs
was stimulated by mass-meetings, processions, songs,

etc., he was defeated by General Harrison, who received

two hundred and thirty-four electoral votes against sixty

for Mr. Van Buren. On the 4th of March, 1841, he re-

tired from the public service to his estate called Linden-
wald, near Kinderhook, New York. In the Democratic
National Convention which met in May, 1844, a majority

of the delegates were pledged or instructed to vote for

Mr. Van Buren ; but the Southern politicians opposed
his nomination, because he had written a letter against

the annexation of Texas. They therefore insisted that

the Convention should adopt a rule under which two-

thirds of the votes were necessary to a choice. Mr.
Van Buren had only one hundred and forty-six votes

out of two hundred and sixty-two, and therefore failed

to obtain the nomination.

According to Mr. Greeley, his renomination was
defeated by the “slave-traders, and the closely affiliated

class of gamblers and blacklegs.” (“ American Conflict,”

vol. i. p. 69.) He afterwards separated himself from the

Democratic party because it was committed to the ex-

tension of slavery. A convention of the Free-Soil party
which met at Buffalo in August, 1848, nominated Martin
Van Buren and Charles Francis Adams as candidates

for the offices of President and Vice-President. They
received a popular vote of 291,342, but not any electoral

vote. It is stated that he voted for Mr. Pierce and Mr.
Buchanan in the Presidential elections of 1852 and 1856.

He had married a lady named Hoes about 1804, and had
several sons. Died at or near Kinderhook in July, 1862.

See the “ National Portrait- Gallery of Distinguished Americans,”
vol. iii.

Van Ceulen. See Keulen, van.
Van Cleemputte, vfn kli'6N'piit',(LuciEN Tyrt£e,)

a French architect, born in Paris in 1795. He obtained
the grand prize in 1816.

Van Cleve, vin kliv, (Cornf.ii.le or Joseph,) a

French sculptor, born in 1644, worked in Paris. Died
in 1733-
Van Cleve, (Horatio P.,) an American general,

born at Princeton, New Jersey, about 1810, graduated
at West Point in 1831. He was appointed a brigadier-

general about March, 1862, and commanded a division

at the battle of Chickamauga, September 19 and 20,

1S63.

Vancouver, v&n-lcoo'ver, (George,) a English navi-

gator, born about 1755, entered the navy at an early age,

and accompanied Captain Cook, as midshipman, on his

second and third voyages. In 1791 he sailed as com-
mander of the Discovery to the northwest coast of
America, to receive the surrender of Nootka from the
Spaniards, who were instructed by their government to

give up that island to the British. He was also charged
to make a survey of the coast northwards from latitude

30° north. He returned in 1795, and applied himself
to the preparation of his narrative, which was not quite
completed at his death, in 1798. It was published soon
after by his brother, under the title of “Voyage of Dis-
covery to the North Pacific Ocean and round the

World,” (3 vols. 4to.) Vancouver gave his name to an
island off the coast of America between 48° 20' and 51

0

north latitude.

See the “Monthly Review” for January, 1799.

Van Dale, vtn di'leh, (Antoon,) a Dutch physician

and Mennonite preacher, born in 1638, was the author

of several learned works on theology and Greek and
Roman antiquities. Among these we may name his

treatise “ On the Origin and Progress of Idolatry and
Superstition,” (in Latin,) and “On the Oracles of the

Heathen,” (“ Dissertationes duae de Oraculis,” etc.,

1700.) Died in 1708.

Van Dalen. See Dalen, van.
Vandamme, vbN'dim', (Dominique Ren£,) Count

d’Unebourg, a French general, born at Cassel in 1770.

He became a general of division in 1799, after he had
rendered important services in Flanders and Germany.
For his conduct at Austerlitz he received from Napoleon
a gift of twenty thousand francs. He took part in several

actions against the Prussians in 1806, and commanded
a corps in the Austrian campaign of 1809. In the spring
of 1813 he captured Hamburg. He commanded a sepa-

rate army which was compelled to surrender to a superior

force near Kulm, in August, 1813. Having joined the

army of Napoleon in 1815, he had a high command at

the battle of Ligny. Died in 1830.

See Thiers, “ History of the French Revolution ;” Jomini, “Vie
politique et militaire de Napoleon

“

Nouvelle Biographie Gdne-
rale.”

Vandelli, v 3.n-del'lee, (Domenico,) an Italian phy-
sician and naturalist, born in the early part of the eigh-

teenth century, became superintendent of the botanic

garden at Lisbon. He published a treatise on marine
zoophytes, etc., and several botanical works. He was a

correspondent of Linnaeus, who named the genus of

plants Vandellia in his honour. Died in 1815.

Van den Eckhout. See Eeckhout.
Van'den-hoff, (John,) an English tragic actor, born

at Salisbury in 1790. He performed “King Lear” and
“Coriolanus” with success. Died in 1861.

Vanderanus. See Aa, van der.
Van'der-bilt, (Cornelius,) Commodore, an enter-

prising American navigator, born on Staten Island, New
York, in May, 1794. He was originally a poor boy, and
commenced business as master of a small sail-boat. He
became captain of a steamboat in 1817, after which he
made improvements in the construction of steamers.

He built many steamboats and steamships, and in 1851
established a line from New York to California by way
of Nicaragua. In 1855 he built several steamships to ply

between New York and Havre. In 1862 he presented
as a gift to the Federal government his new steamer
called the Vanderbilt, which cost ^Ci6o,coo, and for

which Congress passed a resolution of thanks. He
subsequently obtained the control of the New York
Central Railroad and ihe Haailem Railroad. Died in

1877. His son, William H. Vandeibilt, trod in the

footsteps of his father, and greatly increased the

enormous fortune which he had inherited. Died in

1885.
Vanderbourg, de, deh vSN'd^R'booR', (Martin

Marie Charles de Boudens—deh boo'dSN',) Vi-
COMTE, a French litterateur

,
born at Saintes in 1765,

was also a philologist. He was the first editor of the

poems of Clotilde de Surville, (1803,) of which some
critics suspect him to have been the author. Died in 1827.
Vanderburch, vSN'dgR'buRk', (Emile Louis,) a

French dramatist, born in Paris in 1794, wrote many
successful comedies and vaudevilles. Died in 1862.

Vanderburch, de, deh vin'der-buRK, (Francis,) a

Flemish prelate, born at Ghent in 1567. He became
Archbishop of Cambray. Died in 1644.

Van der Cabel. See Cabel, van der.
Van der Does. See Does, van der.
Vander Heist, vfn'der-hllsF, (Bartholomew,) an

eminent Dutch portrait-painter, born at Haarlem about
1610. Among his master-pieces is a picture in the town-
house of Amsterdam, containing twenty-four full-length

portraits. It is esteemed one of the finest productions
of the kind, and was highly commended by Sir Joshua
Reynolds. Died about 1670.
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Van der Heyden, (or Heyde.) See Heyden, van
der.
Van der Linden. See Linden, van der.
Van'der-lyn, (John,) a noted American painter, born

at Kingston, Ulster county, New York, in 1776. Having
studied law for a time under Gilbert Stuart, he visited

Europe, where he spent several years, and produced his
“ Ariadne” and “ Marius sitting among the Ruins of Car-
thage,” which are esteemed his master-pieces. Among
his portraits we may name those of Washington, Mon-
roe, and Calhoun. Died in 1852.

See Dunlap, “ Rise and Progress of the Arts of Design in Amer-
ica,” vol. iii. ; “Recollections of John Vanderlyn,” in the “Atlantic
Monthly” for February, 1867 ; Tuckerman, “ Book of the Artists.”

Van der Maelen, vfti der mi'len, (Philippe Marie
Guillaume,) a Belgian geographer, born in Brussels
in 1795. He published a “Universal Atlas,” (6 vols.,

1825-27,) and other works.
Vander Meer or Van der Meer, vin der maiR,

(Jan,) the Elder, a celebrated Dutch painter of marine
views and landscapes, was born at Rotterdam in 1627.
He was patronized by the Prince of Orange, who made
him a councillor in 1674. Died about 1690.

Vander Meer, (Jan,) the Younger, son of the
preceding, was born in 1656. His landscapes with sheep
are greatly admired

;
he also produced a number of

admirable etchings. His works are rare and highly
prized. Died in 1706.

Van der Mersch. See Mersch, van df.r.

Van der Monde, vin cISr mbNd or v6N'd&R'm6Nd',
(Charles Augustin,) a French physician, born at

Macao, China, in 1727. He published a “Dictionary
of Health,” (Paris, 1759.) Died in 1762.

Vander Monde or Vandermonde, vSN'deR'mdNd'',
(N.,) a French mathematician, born in Paris in 1735. He
became professor of political economy in the Ecole Nor-
male in 1795. He published several scientific treatises,

and two “Memoires,” in which he advanced the theory
that music might be composed by mathematical pro-

cesses. The musicians, it is said, found in his method
too much mathematics, and the mathematicians too

much music. Died in 1796.

Van der Neer, (Arnold.) See Neer, van der.
Van der Ulft. See Ulft, van der.
Vandervelde, vtn'der-vSl'deh, (Adriaan,) a Dutch

painter of high reputation, born at Amsterdam in 1639,
was a pupil of Wynants, and a son of Willem the Elder.

His favourite subjects were landscapes with cattle, in

which he excelled ;
he also frequently painted the figures

in the pictures of Ruysdael, Van der Heyden, and others.

Died in 1672.

See Charles Blanc, “ Histoire des Peintres.”

Van der Velde, (Isaiah.) See Vei.de, van der.
Van der Velde or Vandervelde, (Willem,) some-

times written also Vandevelde, called the Elder, a

celebrated marine painter, born at Leyden in 1610. He
entered the naval service at an early age, and in 1666
accompanied Admiral De Ruyter for the purpose of

making drawings of the engagements between the Dutch
and English fleets. Having acquired a very high repu-

tation by his designs, he was invited to England by
Charles II., who gave him the title of painter of sea-

fights to the king, and bestowed on him a pension. His
designs were, for the most part, executed with a pen
upon paper or prepared canvas, and some of them were
painted in oil by his son. Died in 1693.

See H. Walpole, “Anecdotes of Painting.”

Van der Velde or Vandervelde, (Willem,) the
Younger, son of the preceding, was born at Amsterdam
in 1633. He was instructed by his father, whom he ex-

celled in sea-views. Among his master-pieces we may
name his “View of the Texel,” “A Fresh Breeze,” “The
Rising of the Gale,” and “ A Calm.” He is regarded
by many connoisseurs as superior to any other artist in

his department. Died in 1707.

See Charles Blanc, “ Histoire des Peintres.”

Van der Werf or Vanderwerff, vii/der-w^Rf',

(Adriaan,) a celebrated Dutch painter of portraits and
historical works, born near Rotterdam in 1659. He was
patronized by the Elector-Palatine John William, who
conferred on him the honour of knighthood and pur-

chased his pictures at very high prices. Among his
master-pieces are a “Judgment of Paris,” a “ Magdalene
in the Wilderness,” and an “ Ecce Homo.” Died in 1 722.
Van der Werf or Vanderwerff, (Pieter,) a painter,

born near Rotterdam in 1665, was a brother of Adriaan,
whom he imitated. Died in 1718.
Van der Weyde, vin'der-wi'deh, (Roger,) a Flem-

ish painter of the fifteenth century, introduced great
improvements into the style of the Flemish school, both
in respect to design and expression. Among his best
works is a “Descent from the Cross.” Died in 1529.

See “Lives of the Early Flemish Painters.”

Van de Weyer, vfn deh wi'er, (Sylvanus or Syl-
vain,) a Belgian diplomatist and lawyer, born at Lou-
vain about 1802. He was a member of the provisional
government formed in the revolution of 1830, and
represented Belgium at the Conference of London,
(1831.) On his return he became minister of foreign
affairs. He was prime minister for a short time in

1845-46.
Van Diemen. See Diemen, van.
Van Dorn, (Earl,) an American general, born in Mis-

sissippi about 1823, graduated at West Point in 1842.
He became a captain in 1855, and resigned his commis-
sion early in 1861. He commanded the insurgents at
the battle of Pea Ridge, March 7 and 8, 1862. He at-
tacked General Rosecrans at Corinth, October 3 and 4,
1862, and was defeated with great loss. General Rose-
crans reported that his army killed and buried 1423, and
took 2268 prisoners. General Van Dorn was killed in
a private quarrel by Dr. Peters in Maury county, Ten-
nessee, in May, 1863.
Vaudyck. See Vandyke.
Van Dyck, (Philippe.) See Dyck.
Van Dyk, vin dlk, (Harry Stoe,) an English writer

of prose and verse, born in London in 1798. He pub-
lished “The Gondola,” and other works. Died in 1828.
Vandyke, Van Dyck, or Vandyck, vfn-dlk', (Sir

Anthony,) a celebrated Flemish painter of portraits,

born at Antwerp, March 22, 1599, was a son of a rich
merchant. He began to study painting under Van Balen
in 1610, and afterwards became a pupil of Rubens about
1615. According to a doubtful report, Rubens, incited
by jealousy, advised Vandyke to confine himself to

portraits. At the age of nineteen he was admitted into
the Academy of Antwerp. He visited Italy about 1622,
passed several years at Venice, Genoa, Rome, and Flor-
ence, and painted a number of portraits in those cities.

Having returned to Antwerp about 1627, he painted a
picture of “ Saint Augustine in Ecstasy,” a picture of the
“ Crucifixion,” and other historical works. Comment-
ing on his “ Crucifixion,” Sir Joshua Reynolds said,

“This picture, upon the whole, may be considered as
one of the finest (or first) pictures in the world, and gives
the highest idea of Vandyke’s powers.” Having been
invited by Charles I., he went to England about 1632,
and painted portraits of that king, who gave him an an-
nual pension of two hundred pounds in 1633, and the
title of painter to his majesty. Vandyke passed the rest

of his life in England, and married Mary, a daughter of
Lord Ruthven, Earl of Gowrie. His habits were luxu-
rious, and his style of living was magnificent. He painted
with such rapidity and facility that his works are very
numerous, although his life was short. He is generally
considered the greatest portrait-painter of modern times
except Titian

;
and some critics prefer him even to that

artist. Among his master-pieces are “The Erection of
the Cross,” a portrait of the Earl of Strafford and his

secretary, (at Wentworth House,) and a series of por-
traits of eminent artists of his time, which he painted
before he left Antwerp. Engravings of these, about one
hundred in number, have been published. He died in

London in December, 1641, leaving one child, Justiniana.

See Walpole, “Anecdotes of Painting in England ;” Descamps,
“Vies des Peintres Flamands,” etc. ; Carpenter, “Memoir of Sir
Anthony Van Dyck;” “ Fraser’s Magazine” for August, 1847: G.
Vallardi, “ Cenni storico-artistici sul A. Van Dyck,” 1844; “ Nou-
velle Biographie Generate.”

Vane, (Sir Henry,) an English statesman, born in

Kent in 1589. He was elected a member of Parliament
about 1615, and was appointed cofferer to the Prince
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of Wales by James I. At the accession of Charles I. he

became a member of the privy council. In 1631 he was

sent as ambassador to Denmark and Sweden. lie was
appointed principal secretary of state in 1640 or 1639.

In consequence of his hostility to the Earl of Strafford,

he was removed, and became an adherent of the Parlia-

ment. Died in 1654.
See Clarendon, “History of the Great Rebellion.”

Vane, (Sir Henry,) the Younger, often called Sir

Harry Vane, a republican statesman, born in 1612, was
the eldest son of the preceding. He studied for a short

time at Oxford, from which he went to Geneva, and
returned home a zealous adversary of the liturgy and
government of the Church of England. By the pro-

fession of such opinions he incurred the displeasure

of his father. For the sake of religious liberty, he

emigrated in 1635 to Massachusetts. He was elected

Governor of the colony in 1636, and “ manifested,” says

Forster, “a firmness, energy, and wisdom truly remark-
able in one of his early age and previous history.” He
offended the majority of the colony by his advocacy
of universal toleration, and returned to England in

1637, soon after which he married Frances Wray. In

November, 1640, he became a member of the Long
Parliament, in which he efficiently promoted the con-

demnation of the Earl of Strafford by evidence which
he furnished. He found in his father’s cabinet a memo-
randum of a council at which Strafford had proposed to

employ the Irish army to reduce England to obedience.

Vane was a leader of the Independents, and a friend

of Milton. On the death of Pym (1643) the chief direc-

tion of civil affairs devolved on Vane. He disapproved
the policy of the execution of the king, but expressed

no opinion of its abstract justice. In February, 1649,

he was appointed a member of the council of state,

and in the next month was placed at the head of the

naval department. The efficiency and victories of the

navy are ascribed partly to his administrative talents.

He opposed the usurpation of Cromwell, who, as his

soldiers were dissolving the Parliament, in April, 1653,
exclaimed, “ The Lord deliver me from Sir Harry Vane !”

Vane afterwards passed several years in retirement, and
wrote works entitled “The Retired Man’s Meditation,”

(1655,) and a “ Healing Question Propounded and Re-
solved,” (1656.) At the restoration he was excepted
from the indemnity or act of amnesty. Having been
confined in prison about two years, he was tried for

treason in June, 1662, and convicted, after an able speech
in his own defence. Charles II. wrote to Clarendon
that Vane “was too dangerous a man to let live.” He
met death with the most intrepid courage and firmness.

“He was,” says Clarendon, “a man of extraordinary

parts, a pleasant wit, a great understanding, which
pierced into and discerned the purposes of other men
with wonderful sagacity. ... If he were not superior

to Mr. Hampden, he was inferior to no other man in all

mysterious artifices.”

See Clarendon, “History of the Rebellion;” John Forster,
“Life of Sir Henry Vane the Younger;” Whitelocke, “Trial of

Sir H. Vane;” Hume, “ History of England;” “The Life and
Death of Sir H. Vane,” 1662.

Van Effen. See Effen, van.
Van Erpen. See Erpenius.
Vanetti. See Vannettl
Van Eyck. See Eyck, (Hubert and John.)
Van Galen. See Galf.n, van.
Vangerow, von, fon fing'eh-ro', (Karl Adolf,) a

German jurist, born near Marburg in 1808. He suc-

ceeded Thibaut as professor of Roman law at Heidel-

berg in 1840, and in 1849 was made a privy councillor.

He published a “ Manual of the Pandects,” and other

legal works. Died in November, 1870.

Van Goyen. See Goyen, van.
Van Helmont. See Helmont, van.
Van Helt-Stoccade. See Stoccade.
Van Hoek. See Hoek, van.
Van Huevel, vin hii'vel, (Jean Baptiste,) a Belgian

physician, born at Brussels in 1802. He invented a
pelvimeter and a forceps saw.

Van Huysum. See Huysum, van.
Vaniere, vt'ne-afiR', [Lat. Vanie'rus,] (Jacques,) a

French Jesuit and Latin poet, born near Beziers, in

Languedoc, in 1664. He gained a high reputation by
his Latin poems, the most important of which is his

“Rural Estate,” (“ Prasdium Rusticum,” 1707.) In this

poem he imitated Virgil with considerable success. He
was professor of humanities in several colleges. Died
at Toulouse in 1739.

See P£re Lombard, “Vie du Pere Vaniire,” 1739; Moreri,
“Dictionnaire Historique.”

Vanierus. See VaniiiRE.
Vanini, vd-nee'nee, [Lat. Vani'nus,] (Lucilio,) an

Italian philosopher and skeptic, born at Taurisano in

1585. According to some authorities, he was a priest

in his youth. He travelled in Germany, France, and
England, and taught philosophy for a short time at

Genoa. His enemies admit that he was eloquent and
learned. In 1616 he published at Paris a pantheistic

work, entitled “On the Admirable Secrets of Nature,

the Queen and Goddess of Mortals,” etc., (“ De admi-
randis Naturae Reginae Deaeque Mortalium Arcanis,”)

which the Sorbonne condemned to be burned. He
removed to Toulouse in 1617, was accused of atheism,

and put to death in 1619.

See J. G. Olearius, “De Vita Vanini,” 1708; P. F. Arpe,
“Apologia pro Vanino,” 1712 : Durand, “ La Vie et les Sentiments
de Vanini,” 1717; “Life of Vanini,” London, 1730; Fuhrmann,
“ Leben des Vanini,” 1800; Nic£ron, “ Mdmoires

“

Nouvelle
Biographie Generale. ’ ’

Vaninus. See Vanini.
Vanir, vVnir, the plural of Van or Vana, [from

vanr, “ empty,” cognate with the Latin vanus, the pri-

mary meaning of which is the same,] in the Norse
mythology, a peculiar class of beings, whose habitation

and empire is “the empty, vast, and wandering air.”

They rule over the atmosphere, the weather, and the

sea. Their dwelling-place or kingdom is termed Vana-
heim, (i.e. the “home of the Vanir.”) The principal per-

sonage among them is Njord, the god of the winds, who,
though born and bred in Vanaheim, was given by the

Vanir as a hostage to the ALsir, among whom he is now
numbered. The Vanir are said to have been originally

hostile to the gods of Asgard, but were subsequently
reconciled to them. This statement may be thus ex-

plained. The capricious and uncertain movements of

the atmosphere seem naturally hostile to the regularity

and order which are the especial attributes of the gods
or 3Esir. But when, inspired by the gods, men, by
superior skill in navigation, were enabled to take advan-

tage of the winds, notwithstanding their irregularity, the

Vanir, the types of uncertainty, were said to be recon-

ciled with the ALsir, the representatives of order and
skill. (See Alsir and Jotuns.) That Freyia (the goddess
of love) was the daughter of a Vana prince, would seem
to allude to the aerial character of those charms which
inspire the passion of love, as well as to the well-known
caprice and inconstancy of lovers.

See Thorpe, “Northern Mythology,” vol. i. ; Keyser, “Re-
ligion of the Northmen ;” Petersen, “ Nordisk Mythologi.”

Vanloo, vfn-lo', (Abraham Louis,) a Dutch painter,

born at Amsterdam about 1641, was the father of Charles

and- Jean Baptiste, noticed below. Died at Aix in 1713.

Vanloo, v6n'1o', (Charles Andr^;, or Carle,) a

French painter, born at Nice in 1705, was a brother of

Jean Baptiste, noticed below. He studied at Rome,
where he painted his “ Apotheosis of Saint Isidore.”

After his return he became director of the Academy of

Fine Arts, (1751,) and first painter to the king, (1762.)

Died in 1765.

See Dandre-Bardon, “ Vie de Carle Vanloo,” 1763 ;
Fontaine-

Malherbe, “£loge de C. Vanloo,” 1767; “Nouvelle Biographie
G^ndrale.”

Vanloo, (Franqois,) a French painter, born at Aix
in 1711, was a son of Jean Baptiste, noticed below. He
was a promising artist, when he was killed by accident

near Turin in 1733.
Vanloo, (Jacob,) a Dutch painter, born at Ecluse in

1614, was the father of Abraham Louis, noticed above.

Died in Paris in 1670.

Vanloo, (Jean Baptiste,) a celebrated French
painter, of Flemish extraction, was born at Aix, in

Provence, in 1684. He resided many years in Paris,

where he was patronized by the Duke of Orleans. He
acquired the highest reputation by his portraits, and was
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appointed in 1735 professor in the Academy of Arts. In

1738 he visited London, where, according to Horace
Walpole, “he soon bore away the chief business of

London from every other painter.” He also executed
several historical pictures of great merit. Died in 1746.

See Charles Blanc, “Histoire des Peintres;” “Nouvelle Bio-

graphie G^n^rale.”

Vanloo, (Jules C£sar Denis,) a landscape-painter,

born in Paris in 1743, was a son of Charles Andre,
noticed above. Died in 1821.

Vanloo, (Louis Michel,) a French portrait-painter,

born at Toulon in 1707, was a son of Jean Baptiste,

noticed above. Invited by the king, Philip V., he went
to Madrid in 1736, and was appointed court painter.

He returned to Paris about 1748. Died in 1771.

Van Loon, vtn Ion, (Gerard,) a Dutch historian

and antiquary, born at Leyden in 1683. He published,

besides other works, a “ History of the Netherlands from

1555 to 1716,” (4 vols., 1723,) which is commended.
Van Loon, (Theodore.) See Loon.
Van Mander. See Mander, van.
Van Mil'dert, (William,) an English prelate, born

in London in 1765. He studied at Oxford, where he
afterwards became regius professor of theology. He
was made Bishop of Llandaff in 1819, and of Durham
in 1826. He was the author of a “Life of Waterland,”
and several other works. Died in 1836.

Van Moer, (Jean Baptiste,) a Belgian painter, born
at Brussels about 1815.

Van Mons. See Mons.
Van Ness, (Cornelius P.,) LL.D.,born in Vermont

in 1781, was elected Governor of that State in 1822,

and was twice re-elected. He was minister to Spain
under President Jackson from 1829 to 1838. Died in

Philadelphia in 1852.

Van Ness, (William W.,) an American jurist, born
at Claverack, New York, in 1775. He was a judge of

the supreme court of New York from 1807 to 1822.

Died in 1823.
Vannetti, vln-net'tee, or Vanetti, va-net'tee, (Cle-

mentino,) an Italian author, born at Roveredo in 1754,
was a son of a poet named Giuseppe Valeriano Van-
netti. He wrote numerous works in prose and verse,

among which are poetical epistles and biographies. His
poetry was admired by some critics. Died in 1795-

Van Neve, vtn na'veh, (Francis,) a Flemish painter

and engraver, born at Antwerp in 1627, studied at Rome.
He painted history and landscapes, and produced good
etchings of his own designs.

Vanni, vin'nee, (Andrea,) an Italian painter, born
at Sienna, flourished about 1370-1410.
Vanni, (Francesco,) an Italian painter and engraver,

born at Sienna in 1565. He studied at Rome, and imi-

tated the style of Baroccio so successfully that his works
are often mistaken for those of that artist. Among his

master-pieces we may name the “ Death of Saint Ce-
cilia,” “ Simon Magus rebuked by Peter,” and “ Saint

Raimond walking on the Sea.” Died in 1609.

See Lanzi, “History of Painting in Italy;” “Nouvelle Bio-
graphie Gendrale. ”

Vanni, (Giovanni Battista,) an Italian painter,

born in 1599, is supposed to have been a native of Flor-

ence. He made admirable copies of the works of

Titian, Correggio, and others, and was also skilled in

engraving. Died in 1660.

Vanni, (Michael Angelo,) an Italian painter, born
at Sienna in 1583, was a son of Francesco, noticed

above. He was not equal to his father. Died in 1671.

Vanni, (Raphael,) an able Italian painter, born at

Sienna in 1596, was a son of Francesco, and a pupil of

Annibal Caracci. He worked at Rome and Sienna.

Died in 1673.
Vannucci. See Perugino.
Van Obstal, vtn op'stll, or Van Opstal, (Gerard,)

a Flemish sculptor, born at Antwerp in 1597 ; died in

Paris in 1663.
Van Oort. See Noort.
Van Oost, (Jacob.) See Oost, van.
Van Os, (Jan.) See Os, van.
Van Ostade. See Ostade, van.
Van Praet. See Praet, van.

Van Rensselaer, vtn r§n'sel-Ier, (Cort'land,) D.D.,
an American Presbyterian divine, born at Albany in 1808,
was a son of General Stephen Van Rensselaer, noticed
below. He died in i860, leaving a collection of “ Essays
and Discourses,” etc., (1861.)

Van Rensselaer, (Henry K.,) an American patriot,

born probably in New York State about 1744. He served
as colonel in the Revolutionary war, and became general
of militia. Died at Albany in 1816.

Van Rensselaer, (Philip S.,) an American magis-
trate, distinguished for his benevolence, was born about
1766. He was mayor of Albany for twenty-three years,
and the principal founder of the Academy of Albany.
Died in 1824.

See the “National Portrait-Gallery of Distinguished Americans.”

Van Rensselaer, (Solomon,) an American officer,

son of Henry K., noticed above, was born at Albany in

1764 or 1774. He served in the war of 1812. He was
elected to Congress in 1819. Died at Albany in 1852.
Van Rensselaer, (Stephen,) LL.D., called “the

Patroon,” a distinguished American statesman and
soldier, born in New York in 1764. Having for six

years filled the office of Lieutenant-Governor of the State,

he was appointed to command the New York militia in

the war of 1812. He co-operated with De Witt Clinton
in the work of the Erie Canal, being president of the
board of commissioners for fifteen years. He founded
in 1824 the Rensselaer Institute (now the Polytechnic
School) at Troy, and was distinguished for his zeal in

the cause of science. He was also chancellor of the
State University. Died in 1839.

See “ Discourse on the Life, etc. of Stephen Van Rensselaer,” by
D. D. Bernard.

Van Santen. See Sanjen, van.
Van Sant'voord, (George,) an American lawyer

and litterateur, born at Belleville, New Jersey, in 1819,
has published a “Life of Algernon Sidney,” (1851J
“Lives of the Chief Justices of the United States,

(1854,) and several legal works. Died in 1863.

Van Schendel, vtn sK§n'del, (Petrus,) a dis-

tinguished Belgian painter, born at Breda in 1806. His
market-scenes, and interiors illuminated with fire, moon-
light, or lamps, are esteemed master-pieces of the kind.

Van-sit/tart, (Nicholas,) Lord Bexley, an English
politician, born in London in 1766, was distinguished as

a financier. He was chancellor of the exchequer from
1812 to 1823, and was made a baron in the latter year.

Died in 1851.

Vansomer, vin'so'mer, (Paul,) a skilful Flemish
portrait-painter, born at Antwerp about 1575, settled

in England, where he was liberally patronized by the

nobility. Among his principal works are portraits of

James I., Lord Bacon, and William, Earl of Pembroke.
Died in 1621.

Vanstabel, vSN'sti'bSl', (Pierre Jean,) a French
admiral, born at Dunkirk in 1746. He rendered im-

portant services in 1793 by convoying one hundred
and seventy merchant-vessels from the United States to

Brest. Died in 1797.
Van Stork. See Stork, van.
Van Swanevelt. See Swanevelt, van.
Van Swieten. See Swieten, van.
Van Thulden. See Thulden, van.
Van Tromp. See Tromp, van.
Vanucchi. See Sarto, del.
Vanucci. See Perugino.
Vanuden, vf-nii'den, (Lucas,) a Flemish landscape-

painter, born at Antwerp in 1595, was sometimes em-
ployed by Rubens to paint the backgrounds to his

pictures. He also produced a number of admirable

etchings. Died about 1672.

Van Utrecht, vtn U'tR§Kt, (Adriaan,) a Flemish
painter of still life, was born at Antwerp in 1599. His
delineations of flowers, fruit, game, etc. were unsur-

passed, and command very high prices. Died in 1651.

Van Veen, (Martin.) See Heemskerk.
Van Veen, vtn van, [Lat. VAE'Niusor Ottove'nius,]

(Otho,) a Dutch painter, born at Leyden about 1550,

studied at Rome under Zucchero. He afterwards founded

an Academy at Antwerp, and numbered Rubens among
his pupils. He painted several historical pieces, and a
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full-length portrait of Alexander Farnese, Duke of

Parma, esteemed one of his best works. He also wrote
a “ History of the War of the Batavians,” from Tacitus,

illustrated with his own designs. Died about 1630.

Vanvitelli, vin-ve-tel'lee, (Gasparo,) the Italianized

name of Gaspar van Witel, (wee'tel,) a Dutch painter,

born at Utrecht about 1650. He went to Italy in early

youth, worked many years at Rome and Naples, and
gained distinction as a painter of landscapes and archi-

tecture. Died in 1736.
See Nagler, “Allgemeines Kiinstler-Lexikon.”

Vanvitelli, (Luigi,) a celebrated architect, born at

Naples in 1700, was a son of the preceding, and a pupil

of Ivara. He was appointed architect of Saint Peter’s,

at Rome, in 1723, and encircled the dome of that edifice

with iron bands. He designed the large convent of Sant’

Agostino at Rome.- His capital work is the magnificent
royal palace at Caserta, which he built for Charles, King
of Naples, and commenced in 1752. It is about seven
hundred and thirty feet long. This palace is highly
praised by Quatremere de Quincy, who says it exhibits

unity in every part, is simple, with variety, and complete
in all respects. Died at Caserta in 1773.

See L. Vanvitelm, “Vita di Luigi Vanvitelli,” 1823; Mii.izia,

“Memorie degli Architetti;” “Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Van Wart, (Isaac,) an American officer, born in

Westchester county, New York, in 1748, was one of the

three captors of Major Andre. Died in 1828.

Vapereau, vi'peh-ro' or vfp'ro', (Louis Gustave,)
a French biographer, born at Orleans in 1819. He
published in 1844 a work “On the Liberal, Moral, and
Religious Character of Modern Philosophy.” Having
studied law, he was admitted as an advocate in 1854.

He was the chief editor of a “ General Dictionary of

Contemporary Biography,” (“ Dictionnaire universel des
Contemporains,” 1858,) which has a high reputation for

accuracy and other merits.

Var&ha, va-rfi'ha, \i.e. in Sanscrit, a “hog” or

“boar,”] in the Hindoo mythology, the name of the

third avatar of Vishnu. A mighty monster or giant

named Hiranyaksha (he-ran-yik'sha*) is said to have
seized the earth and carried it into the depths of the

ocean. Vishnu, assuming the form of a boar, (the sym-
bol of strength,) dived into the ocean, and, after a ter-

rible contest of one thousand years, slew the monster
and restored the earth, bearing it above the waters on
the point of his tusks. This fable not improbably has
reference to some geological change in the earth’s surface.

See Moor, “Hindu Pantheon.”

Varanda, vt'rftN'dt', (Jean,) a French medical
writer, born at Nimes, graduated at Montpellier in 1587.

He became professor of medicine at Montpellier, where
he died in 1617.

-

Va-ra'nes [Gr. Ovapavyc] or Bahrain I., King of

Persia, was a son of Hormisdas I. He reigned from

274 to 277 A.D., and waged war against Queen Zenobia.

Varanes II., a son of the preceding, began to reign

in 277 A.D. He was involved in war with the Roman
emperor Carus, who took Seleucia and Ctesiphon. Died
in 294.

His son, Varanes III., reigned only eight months,
and died in 294.
Varanes IV., a brother of Sapor III., began to reign

in 390 AD. Died about 404 A.D.
Varanes or Bahram (or Baharam) V. was a son

of Yezdegerd I. He became King of Persia in 420 or

421. He persecuted the Christians, and waged war
against Theodosius II. Died in 448 A.D.

Varano, di, de vi-ri'no, (Alfonso,) an Italian poet,
born at Ferrara in 1705. He contributed to the refor-

mation of Italian poetry, to which “ he restored,” says
Ugoni, “that manly accent and elevation which Dante
had given it.” Among his works are “ Sacred and Moral
Visions,” (“Visioni sacre e morali.”) Died in 1788.

See Pannelli, “Elogio storico di Alfonso Varano,” 1826.

Varchi, vaR'kee, (Benedetto,) an Italian scholar,
poet, and historian, born at Florence in 1502. He was
patronized by the grand duke Cosimo I., who made him

* Given in a strangely corrupted form (Ermaccasen) in Southey’s
“Curse of Kebama,” vol. i., x.

one of the directors of his New Florentine Academy.
His principal work is his “History of Florence from

1527 to 1538,” (“ Storia Fiorentina,” etc., 1721.) He
also made translations from Seneca and Boethius, wrote
a dialogue or treatise on the Tuscan language, entitled
“ L’Ercolano,” (1570,) and composed “ Sonetti,” (2 vols.,

1557.) Died in 1565.

See Longfellow, “ Poets and Poetry of Europe Tiraboschi,
“ Storia della Lotteratura Italiaua Ginguene, “ Histoire littdraire

d’ltalie;” “Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Vardan. See Var tan.
Vardes, de, deh viRd, (Francois Ren£ du Bec-

Crespin

—

dii bSk'kRSs'pS-N',) Marquis, a French cour-
tier, famous for his intrigues, was born about 1620. He
gained the favour of Louis XIV., but afterwards offended
him, and was exiled from court in 1664. Died in 1688.

Varela y Ulloa, vfi-ra'la e ool-yo'fi, (Don Jos£,) a
learned Spanish naval officer, born in Galicia in 1748;
died in 1794.
Varen, va'ren, or Varenius, va-ra'ne-us, (Bern-

hard,) an eminent Dutch geographer and physician,

born at Amsterdam about 1610. He is called the
founder of scientific geography. In 1642 he produced
a thesis entitled “ First-Fruits of the Philosophic Muses,”
(“ Musarum Philosophicarum Primitiae,”) and in 1649 a
“ Description of Japan.” His chief work is a systematic
treatise on geography, “ Geographia generalis,” (1650,)
which effected a revolution in the science. An improved
edition of it was published by Sir Isaac Newton in 1672,
and another in 1681. This work of Varen was the first

or best that had appeared on physical geography. His
death is variously dated from 1660 to 1680.
Varenius. See Varen.
Varenius, fl-ra'ne-us, (August,) a German Lutheran

theologian, born in the duchy of Liineburg in 1620. He
was a good Hebrew scholar, and wrote a commentary on
Isaiah, (1708.) Died in 1684.
Varenne de Fenille, vt'rgn' deh feh-nfel', (Phili-

bert Charles,) a French writer on agriculture, was
born at Dijon. He published several useful works. He
was executed at Lyons by the terrorists in 1794.
Vargas orVargas-Mexia, van/gis mi-Hee'fi, (Fran-

cisco,) a Spanish jurist and diplomatist of high reputa-
tion. He was sent to the Council of Trent by Charles
V. in 1550 to congratulate the Council on its return to
that place. After his return to Spain he was a coun-
cillor of state. Died about 1560.
Vargas, de, di vaR'gis, (Luis,) an eminent Spanish

painter, born at Seville in 1502. In 1527 he visited

Rome, where he studied under Perino del Vaga. His
works are principally religious pieces, and are painted
both in oil and fresco. He ranks among the best Span-
ish artists of the time, and was equally admirable in

portrait and historical painting. Died in 1568.

See Nagler, “Allgemeines Kiinstler-Lexikon;” Quilliet,
“Dictionnaire des Peintres Espagnoles.”

Vargas-Macciucca, vaR'g&s mfik-chook'kd, (Fran-
cesco,) Marquis of Vatolla, an Italian linguist and judge,
born at Teramo, in Abruzzo, in 1699. He was a patron
of literary men, and wrote several essays. Died in 1785 ,
Vargas y Ponce, vaR'gis e pftn'thk, (Jos£,) a Span-

ish geographer and naval officer, born at Cadiz about
1 7

S

5 ,
wrote a “ Description of the Balearic Isles,” (1787.)

Varignon, vi'r£n
/y6N ,

)
(Pierre,) an eminent French

mathematician, born at Caen in 1654. He became a
resident of Paris in 1686, and published in 1687 an able
work on statics, called “ Plan of a New System of Me-
chanics,” (“ Projet d’une nouvelle Mecanique,”) in which
for the first time all the science of statics was deduced
from the elementary principle of the composition of
forces. He was appointed professor of mathematics in

the College Mazarin in 1688, and obtained the chair of
philosophy in the College of France in 1704. Among
his works is “New Mechanics or Statics,” (“Nouvelle
Mecanique ou Statique,” 2 vols., 1725.) Died in 1722.

See Fontenelle, “ filoge de Varignon;” NicSron, “ Me-
moires;” Montucla, “Histoire des Mathematiques ;” “Nouvelle
Biographie Generale.”

Varillas, viFre'ySs', (Antoine,) a French historian,

born at Gueret in 1624, was a prolific writer. He pub-
lished, besides other works, a “ History of France from

s as k; c as s; g hard; g asj; g, H, la, guttural; N, nasal; r, trilled

;
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the Reign of Louis XI. to that of Henry III., inclusive,”

(14 vols. 4to, 1683-94,) and “ History of the Revolutions
which have occurred in Europe on Account of Religion,”

(6 vols., 1686-89.) His reputation for accuracy and
veracity is not good. Died in Paris in 1696.

See Nic£ron, “Memoires;” Moreri, “Dictionnaire Histo-
rique Boscheron, “ Varillasiana,” 1734; “ Nouvelle Biographie
Generate.”

Varin, vt'rJN', (Jacques,) a French botanist, born
near Rouen in 1740; died in 1808.

Varin, vt'rS.N', or Warin, (Jean,) a Flemish en-

graver and sculptor, born at Liege in 1604. He was
a skilful engraver of medals, and worked mostly in

Paris. Among his works was the seal of the French
Academy, (1635,) and a marble statue of Louis XIV.
Died in 1672.

See FiJlibien, “Entretiens sur les Peintres.”

Varin, (Joseph,) a French engraver, born at Chalons-
sur-Marne in 1740, worked in Paris. He had a high
reputation as an engraver of topography and architec-

ture. He engraved illustrations for several books. Died
in 1800. Charles Nicolas Varin, born in 1745, was
a brother and assistant of Joseph. Died in 1805.

Va'rl-us, (Lucius Rufus,) an eminent Roman epic

and dramatic poet of the Augustan age, of whose life

little is known. He enjoyed the favour of Maecenas,
and was an intimate friend of Horace and Virgil, the

latter of whom appointed him one of his literary ex-

ecutors. He was, consequently, living in 19 B.C., the

date of Virgil’s death. Pie wrote an epic poem, “ De
Morte,” (probably on the death of Caesar,) and a cele-

brated tragedy of “ Thyestes,” which, according to Quin-
tilian, would bear a comparison with any Greek tragedy.

None of his works are extant.

See Weichert, 11 De Vario Poeta,” 1829, and “De L. Varii e

Cassii Parmensis Vita et Scriptis,” 1836.

Varlet, vtR'fi', (Dominique Marie,) a French Jan-
senist, born in Paris in 1678. He was appointed Bishop
of Babylon about 1719, but on his arrival at the Caspian
Sea he learned that he was deposed or suspended by
the pope for Jansenism. He died in Holland in 1742.

Var'ley, (John,) an English painter in water-colours,

born in London about 1777. His works are chiefly

landscapes, which are ranked among the finest produc-
tions in that department of the art. He was a believer

in astrology, to which he devoted a great deal of his

time. Died in 1842.

Varnhagen von Ense, faRn'hVgen fon £n'seh,

(Karl August Ludwig Philipp,) an eminent German
author, born at Dusseldorf in February, 1785. He began
to study medicine in Berlin in 1800, but soon renounced
that science, and applied himself to philosophy, etc. at

Halle, Berlin, and Tubingen. He entered the Austrian

army in 1809, was wounded at the battle of Wagram,
and became aide-de-camp of Prince Bentheim. In 1813
he enlisted as captain in the Russian army. He passed

into the Prussian diplomatic service in 1814, attended

the Congress of Vienna with Prince Hardenberg, and
married Rahel Levin the same year. He became in

1819 a resident of Berlin, where he passed nearly all of

his subsequent life. He acquired a high reputation as

a writer of biography and history, and excelled in the

art of revivifying the great figures of the past. Among
his works are “ Biographic Memorials,” (“ Biographische

Denkmale,” 5 vols., 1824-30,) “Memoirs and Miscel-

lanies,” (“ Denkwiirdigkeiten und vermischte Schrif-

ten,” 7 vols., 1837-46,) a “ Life of Field-Marshal Keith,”

(1844,) and a “Life of Karl Muller,” (1847.) He was
an intimate friend of Alexander von Humboldt. Died
in Berlin in October, 1858.

See “Nouvelle Biographie Generale “ Foreign Quarterly Re-
view” for January, 1841.

Varnhagen von Ense, (Rahel Antonie Frie-

DERIKE Levin— fi-veen',) wife of the preceding, was
born of Jewish parents, in Berlin, in 1771. She was
a woman of superior intellect, and celebrated for her

conversational powers. Her salon was frequented by

the Schlegels, the Humboldts, Tieck, and other eminent
authors. She became a professor of Christianity a short

time before her marriage, which occurred in 1814. Died
in 1833. Her husband published a work called “ Rahel,

a Book of Remembrance for her Friends,” (3 vols.,

1834,) which contains some of her writings.

See De Custine, “Madame Varnhagen d’Ense,” 1838 ; Kunz,
“ Rahel: Geistes- und Charakter-Gemaldedieser grossen Frau,” 1835:
“ Foreign Quarterly Review” for April, 1841.

Varnier, viR'ne-i', a French writer on medicine and
chemistry, was born at Vitry-on-the-Marne in 1709. He
died at an advanced age.

Var'num, (James Mitchell,) an American general,
born at Dracut, Massachusetts, in 1749. He was twice
elected to Congress, and in 1787 was appointed one of
the judges of the Northwest territory. Died in 1789.
Varnum, (Joseph Bradley,) an American Senator,

born in Massachusetts about 1755, was a brother of the
preceding. He was a member of Congress from 1795
to 1 8 1 1, and was Speaker of the House of Representa-
tives from 1807 to 1811. He was a political friend of
Jefferson, and was a Senator of the United States from
1811 to 1817. Died in 1821.

Varoli, vi-ro'lee, [Lat. Varo'lius,] (Constant or
Costanzo,) an Italian anatomist and surgeon, born at

Bologna in 1542 or 1543. He was distinguished as a
lithotomist, and discovered a part of the brain called

Pons Varolii. About 1572 he became physician to Pope
Gregory XIII. He wrote a work on “The Optic
Nerves,” etc., (“ De Nervis Opticis,” 1 374.) Died in 1 373.
Varolius. See Varoli.
Varotari, vi-ro-ta'ree, (Alessandro,) an Italian

painter, surnamed Padovanino, born at Padua in 1590,
was a son of Dario, noticed below. He studied at

Venice, and adopted the style of Titian. He is regarded
as one of the most successful imitators of that master.

His “ Marriage at Cana” is esteemed one of his master-
pieces. He excelled in painting women and children.

Died in 1650.
See Lanzi, “ History of Painting in Italy;” Ridolfi, “ Pittori

Veneti.”

Varotari, (Chiara,) an Italian portrait-painter, born
in 1582, was a sister of the preceding. Died in 1639.
Varotari, (Dario,) surnamed Padovanino or Pa-

duanino, an Italian painter, born at Verona in 1539.
He worked at Padua, where he became the chief of a

school. Died in 1596.

See Lanzi, “ History of Painting in Italy.”

Var'ro, [Fr. Varron, vi'riN',] (Caius Terentius,)
a Roman general, noted for his temerity. He was a
leader of the plebeians or popular party, and was elected

consul for 216 B.c. Against the advice of the other
consul, HLmilius Paulus, Varro offered battle to Hanni-
bal, and was defeated with great loss at Cannae, (216 B.c.)

He was one of the few Romans that escaped from that

disastrous battle, and he made such resolute and vigorous

efforts for the defence of the capital that he received the

thanks of the senate. Died after 200 B.C.

See Livy, “ History of Rome Mommsen, “ History of Rome.”

Varro, [Fr. Varron,] (Marcus Terentius,) a cele-

brated Latin author, styled “ the most learned of the

Romans,” was born in 116 B.c., probably in Rome. He
was a pupil of L. Ailius Stilo and of Antiochus of Asca-
lon, an Academic philosopher. He became an intimate

friend of Cicero. About the year 67 b.c. he had a high

command under Pompey in the war against the pirates.

He fought for the senate against Caesar in the civil war
which began in 49 B.c. Soon after the battle of Phar-

salia, he retired from public life and devoted himself to

literary pursuits. He was profoundly versed in nearly

every department of literature, and wrote a great num-
ber of works on various subjects. His capital work was
“ Antiquitatum Libri,” consisting of twenty-five books
on Human Antiquities and sixteen books on Divine

Antiquities, which is not extant. Saint Augustine de-

rived from this book materials for his work “ De Civi-

tate Dei.” Nearly all of Varro’s works are lost, except

a part of his treatise on the Latin language, (“ De Lingua
Latina,”) and his excellent work on agriculture, “ De Re
Rustica Libri tres,”) which is preserved entire. In 43
b.c. he was proscribed by Mark Antony

;
but he escaped

death by concealment, and survived till 28 or 27 B.C.

See E. Berwick, “ Life of Pollio, Varro, and C. Gallus,” 1815;

Pape, “DeVarrone,” 1835; G. Boissier, “ Essai sur la Vie et les

Ouvrages de Varron,” 1861 ; Orelli, “ Onomasticon Tullianum
Fabricius, “ Bibliotheca Latina “ Nouvelle Biographie G^ndrale.”
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Varro, (Publius Terentius,) a Roman poet, sur-

named Ataci'nus, from Atax, in Gallia Narbonensis,
where he was born about 82 b.c. He was the author
of elegies, epigrams, and epic poems, which have been
lost, with the exception of fragments. Died in 37 B.c.

Varron. See Varro.
Varstor Vaerst, von, fon v§Rst, (Friedrich Chris-

tian Eugen,) Baron, a German litterateur
,
born at

Wesel in 1792, published works entitled “Cavalier
Perspective,” (1836,) “The Pyrenees,” (4 vols., 1847,)
and “ Gastrosophie,” (1852,) which were received with
favour. He lived at Breslau. Died in 1855.
Vartan, var'tin', an Armenian prince, who became

a professor of Christianity. He defended the liberty of
his country against the King of Persia, who attempted
to impose the religion of Zoroaster by force on the Ar-
menians. Vartan was killed in battle by the Persians,
in 451 a.d.

Vartan or Vardan, a learned Armenian doctor and
author, lived in the thirteenth century. He wrote, be-
sides other works, a “ History of Armenia to the Year
1267,” and numerous Fables.
Var-to-ma'nus, the Latin name of Luigi Barthema

(baR-ta'mi) or Varthema, (vaR-ta'mS,) an Italian trav-

eller, born at Bologna about 1480. He travelled through
Arabia and Persia to the East Indies, where he passed
several years. He published in 1508 a Narrative of his

travels.

See “Nouvelle Biographie Gen^rale.”

Varuna, [modern Hindoo pron. vur'oo-na ;
from the

Sanscrit verb vri
,

to “enclose” or “surround,” and
etymologically related to the Greek ovpavog

,
“heaven,”]

a name in the Hindoo mythology originally applied to

the sky or heaven, as enclosing or surrounding the earth,

but used by later writers to designate both the ocean
(which also encompasses the earth) and the regent of
the sea, or the deity who presides over the waters of
the ocean.

See Moor, “Hindu Pantheon.”

Va'rus, a Roman of the Augustan age, of whom little

is known except that he was a friend and patron of Vir-
gil, who, in his sixth eclogue, offers a graceful homage to

his merit. He is supposed to be the same as Q. Varus,
who fought with the rank of general for Caesar in the
civil war.
Varus, (Publius Atius,) a Roman general and par-

tisan of Pompey in the civil war. He commanded in

Africa in 49 b.c., and, aided by King Juba, gained a vic-

tory over Curio. He was killed at the battle of Munda.
Varus, (Publius Quintilius,) a Roman general, who

became consul in 13 B.c. and Governor of Germany about
6 a.d. He had not the energy or talents requisite to man-
age the warlike German tribes, who were provoked to

revolt by taxation and innovations which Varus initiated.

His army was attacked and defeated in 9 a.d. by a large

army of insurgents, led by the famous chief Arminius.
Varus, with nearly all his men, perished in this action,

which was fought near the Weser.
See Tacitus, “Annales;” Suetonius, “ Augustus” and “Tibe-

rius;” Dion Cassius, “ History of Rome;” Merivale, “History
of the Romans under the Empire ;” Essellen, “ Nachtrag zu der
Abhandlung, liber den Ort der Niederlage der Romer unter Varus,”
i853-

Varus, (Quintilius,) of Cremona, a Roman poet,
was a friend of Horace and Virgil. He died in 24 B.c.

His death was lamented by Horace in an ode, book i. 24.
Varus Alfenus. See Alfenus.
Vasa. See Gustavus I.

Vasanta, [modern Hindoo pron. vus-un'ta ; often
called bus'unt in the common dialect,] the Sanscrit word
for “ spring,” applied in the Hindoo mythology to a per-
sonification of spring, said to be an intimate friend of
the god of love. (See KAmadeva.)
Vasari, vl-sYree, (Giorgio,) an Italian painter, ar-

chitect, and writer upon art, was born at Arezzo in 1512.
He was a pupil of Michael Angelo and Andrea del

Sarto, and was patronized by Pope Clement VII., the
grand duke Cosimo I., and other eminent men. His
reputation rests on his “ Lives of the Most Excellent
Painters, Sculptors, and Architects,” (2 vols. 8vo, 1550,)
esteemed one of the most valuable works of the kind

that has appeared in any language. It has been trans-

lated into English and German. He was a very success-
ful artist, was skilful in design, and painted many frescos

at Rome and Florence. As architect, he restored the
Palazzo Vecchio at Florence, and built other fine edifices

for the grand duke Cosimo. Died in 1574.
See Lanzi, “Historyof Painting in Italy;” Bottari, “ Giunte

al Vasari;” Ticozzi, “ Diziouario ;” Milizia, “ Memorie degli Ar-
chitetti;” Nagler, “ Allgemeines Kiinstler-Lexikon ;” “Nouvelle
Biographie Generale.”

Vasco da Gama, (or de Gama.) See Gama, da.
Vasconcellos, vis-kon-sel'lds, (Antonio,) a Portu-

guese Jesuit and writer, born at Lisbon about 1555.
Vasconcellos, (Simon,) a Portuguese Jesuit, born in

1599, lived many years in Brazil. He wrote a “ History
of the Jesuit Mission in Brazil, (1663.) Died in 1670.
Vasconcellos, de, di vis-kon-sel'16s, (Agostinho

Manoel,) a Portuguese historian, born at Evora in 1583.
He wrote a “Life of Juan II. of Portugal,” in Spanish,

(1639,) and other works. Having been implicated in a
conspiracy against John IV., he was put to death in 1641.

See N iceron, “ Memoires.”

Vasconcellos, de, (Antonio Augusto Texeira

—

ti-shiVe-rS,) a Portuguese journalist and litterateur
,
born

at Oporto in 1816, has published several political and
historical works.
Vasconcellos, de, (Miguel,) a Portuguese states-

man, was a son of the jurist Pedro Barbosa. He became,
about 1635, secretary of state and the most powerful
minister in Portugal, which was then subject to the King
of Spain. His tyranny and cruelty excited much odium
against him. In December, 1640, he was assassinated
by the conspirators who raised the Duke of Braganza to

the throne.

See Barbosa Machado, “Bibliotheca Lusitana;” La CiAde,
“ Histoire de Portugal.”

Vasconcellos-Coutinho, de, di vas-kon-sel'lds ko-
teen'yo, (Francisco,) a Portuguese poet, born at Funchal,
in Madeira, in the latter part of the seventeenth century.
Vascosan, de, deh vis'ko'z&N', (Michel,) an emi-

nent and learned French printer, born at Amiens about
1500, became a citizen of Paris. He was connected by
marriage with Robert Estienne. He published correct
and elegant editions of ancient Greek and Latin authors.
Died in 1576.
Vaseef or Vasif, vS-seef', written also Vassif,*

(Ahmed, jH'med,) a Turkish diplomatist, born at

Bagdad about 1740. He collected the works of several
Turkish historians, and published them under the title

of “Annals of the Ottoman Empire,” (1804.) He also

wrote a History of the Reign of Selim III. Died in 1806.

Vasi, vi'see, (Giuseppe,) an Italian designer and en-
graver, born in Sicily in 1710, worked in Rome. He
published a collection of engravings of the monuments,
churches, etc. of that city. Died in 1782.
Vasian, vi'se-Sn', written also Vassian and Was-

sian. Archbishop of Rostow, a Russian prelate, noted
for his courage and patriotism. Died in 1481.

Vasif. See Vaseef.
Vasili, vi-see'lee, or Vasilii, vd-seel'yee, written also

Vassiliand Wasilei, (or Basil,) I., Grand Prince of Rus-
sia, born in 1236, began to reign in 1272. Died in 1276,
Vasili (or Basil) II., a son of Dmitri Donskoi, was

born in 1372, and became grand prince in 1389. He was a
tributary of the grand horde of Tartars. Died in 1425.
Vasili (or Basil) III., born in 1415, was a son of

the preceding. In his reign Russia was afflicted with
civil war and other calamities. Died in 1462.

See Karamzin, “ Histoire de Russie.”

Vasili (or Basil) IV., a son of Ivan III., was born in

1479, and became grand prince in 1505. He obtained
Smolensk by conquest from the Lithuanians in 1514,
and increased the power of Russia. He died in 1533,
leaving the throne to his son, Ivan IV.

See Karamzin, “Histoire de Russie.”

Vasili (or Basil) V., (Ivanovitch Shooiskoi or
Schuiskoi,) born in 1553, began to reign in 1606. He
was deposed by the boyards, who confined him in a
convent in 1610. Died in 1612.

* See Introduction, Section I., 14, (p. 9.)
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Vasoky. See Sesha.
Vasquez, vls-k§th', orVasques, vlts'kSs, (Alfonso,)

a painter, born of Spanish parents at Rome about 1575,
removed to Seville in his childhood, and worked there

with success. Died about 1645.

Vasquez or Vasques, (Gabriel,) a Spanish casuist

and Jesuit, born in New Castile in 1551 ;
died in 1604.

Vasquez de Coronado, vls-kSth' dl ko-ro-na'no,

(Francisco,) a Spanish explorer, born at Salamanca
about 1510. He emigrated to Mexico, and in 1540 re-

ceived the command of a party which the viceroy sent

to explore the interior, from which expedition he safely

returned. The date of his death is not known.
Vassal, de, deh vi'sil', (Fortanier,) a French car-

dinal and negotiator, born at Vailhac; died in 1361.

Vassal, de, (Jacques,) Marquis de Montviel, a

French general, born in 1659 ;
died in 1744.

Vassali-Eandi, vls-sl'lee i-in'dee, (Antonio Ma-
ria,) an Italian savant, born at Turin in 1761. He pub-
lished, besides other works, “ Memoirs of the Academy of

Sciences of Turin from 1792 to 1809.” Died in 1825.

Vas'sar, (Matthew,) born in the county of Norfolk,

England, in 1792, emigrated to America, and settled at

Poughkeepsie, New York, where he amassed a large

fortune. In 1861 he gave the sum of $408,000 to found
the Vassar Female College, near Poughkeepsie. He
died June 23, 1868, while reading an address to the

trustees of the college. Besides the gift above men-
tioned, he left the college a large sum in his will, in-

cluding the following bequests: $50,000 as a Lecture

Fund, $50,000 as a Library, Art, and Cabinet Fund, and

$50,000 as an Auxiliary Fund for aiding students unable

to pay the full college expenses.

Vasselier, vis'le^l/, (Joseph,) a French poet, born

at Rocroy in 1735, was a correspondent of Voltaire. He
wrote tales, songs, etc. Died at Lyons in 1798.

Vasselin, vfs'llN', (Georges Victor,) a French
publicist and jurist, born in Paris in 1767 ;

died in 1801.

Vasseur, (Jacques.) See Le Vasseuk.
Vassif. See Vaseef.
Vassor, Le. See Le Vassor.
Vasto, del. See Avalos, (Alfonso IT.)

VasudSva, [modern Hindoo pron. vus-bo-da'va,] in

the Hindoo mythology, the name of the father of Krishna,

and sometimes used as an appellation of that god.

Vdsuki. See Sesha.
Vatable, vi'tibl', originally written Watebled or

Gastelbled, [Lat. Vata'blus,] (Franqois,) a French
priest, born in Picardy. He became professor of Hebrew
in the College Royal at Paris. He translated Aristotle’s

“ Parva Naturalia” into Latin. Died in 1547.

See M. Adam, “ Vitae Eruditorum Sainte-Marthe, “ Elogia.”

Vatablus. See Vatable.
Vatace. See Vataces.
Vataces, (accentuation doubtful,) [Fr. Vatace, vt'-

tfss',] (John Ducas,) Emperor of Nicaea, born in Thrace
in 1193, was a son-in-law of Theodore Lascaris, whom
he succeeded in 1222. He waged war against the Latin

prince Robert de Courtenay, and several other princes.

Died in 1255.

See Le Beau, “ Histoire du Bas- Empire “ Nouvelle Biographie
Gdndrale.”

Vater, fS'ter, (Abraham,) a German medical writer,

born at Wittenberg in 1684. He was professor of botany
and anatomy at Wittenberg. Died in 1751.

Vater, (Johann Sf.verin,) a German theologian and
philologist, born at Altenburg in 1771. He studied at

Jena and Halle, and in 1800 became professor of theology

and Oriental literature at the latter university. He was
professor of history at Konigsberg from 1810 to 1820,

and returned to Halle in the latter year. He published

(1809-17) two volumes to complete the “ Mithridates” of

Adelung, who had left his work unfinished. Among his

works are a “Commentary on the Pentateuch,” (3 vols.,

1802,) and a “ Universal History of the Christian Church
since the Reformation,” (3 vols., 1818-23.) Died in 1826.

See Niemever, “Uebersicht des Lebens Vater’s,” in the fifth

edition of Vater’s “ Synchronische Tafeln der Kircheugescliichte.”

Vathek. See Wathek.
Vatia, va'she-a, (Publius Servilius,) surnamed Isau-

ricus, a RomaiTeommander, whose name first appears

;n 100 B.c. He beca me c. t su. in 79, and o mmanded a
fleet and army sent in 78 B.C. against the pirates, whom
he defeated, and also the Isauri. Died in 44 n.C.

Vatimesnil, de, deh vl'te'mYnfel', (Antoine Fran-
cois Henri Lefebvre,) a French advocate and politician,

born at Rouen in 1789, was a moderate royalist. He be-

came advocate-general to the court of cassation at Paris

in 1824, and was minister of public instruction from Feb-
ruary, 1828, to August, 1829. He was a member of the

Chamber of Deputies from 1830 to 1834, and was elected

to the Legislative Assembly in 1849. Died in i860.

See Lamartine, “ History of the Restoration “ Nouvelle Bio-
graphie Generate. ”

Va-tin'I-us, (Publius,) a Roman demagogue, noto-

rious for his vices, became tribune of the people in 59 B.c.,

by the aid of Caesar, of whom he was a violent partisan.

He was denounced by Cicero in a public speech about

56 B.C. In the year 54 or 55 he competed with Cato for

the office of praetor, and was elected by bribery. During
the civil war he commanded one of Caesar’s armies, and
gained a victory in Illyricum in 46 B.C. Died after 43 B.c.

Vatke, fftt'keh, (Johann Karl W ilhelm,) a German
theologian, born near Magdeburg in 1806. He became
professor of theology in the University of Berlin in 1837,
and published several works.
Vatout, vt'too', (Jean,) a French litterateur, born at

Villefranche (Rhone) in 1792. He became first libra-

rian to Louis Philippe in 1832, and was elected to the

French Academy in 1848. He published, besides several

novels, “ Historical Souvenirs of the Royal Residences
of France,” (7 vols., 1837-46.) Died in England in 1848.

See Qu£rard, “ La France Litteraire;” “Nouvelle Biographie
Generale.”

Vattel, von, fon vit'tSl' or vlt'tel, (Emrich,) a cele-

brated Swiss jurist and writer, born in the principality

of Neufchatel in 1714. He studied at the Universities

of Bale and Geneva, and in 1741 visited Berlin, where
he published his “Defence of the System of Leibnitz,”

(in French, 1742,) dedicated to Frederick the Great. In

1746 he was sent as Polish minister to Berne by Augustus,
Elector of Saxony.and King of Poland. He published
in 1758 his principal work, entitled “The Right of Na-
tions, or the Principles of Natural Law applied to the

Conduct and Affairs of Nations and Sovereigns,” which
has passed through numerous editions and been trans-

lated into the principal European languages. He was
the author of other works on various subjects, the most
important of which is entitled “ Questions of Natural

Law, and Observations on Wolff’s Treatise on the Law
of Nature,” (1762.) Died in 1767.

See “Nouvelle Biographie Generale;” “Monthly Review” for

August, 1760.

Vatteville, de, deh vtt'\bV, (Jean,) a Roman
Catholic priest, notorious for his adventures and criminal

intrigues, was born at Besangon about 1613. He entered

the Turkish service, after he had committed several

homicides, and obtained the command of an army, which
he betrayed to the Austrians. For this service he was
rewarded with the rich abbey of Baume, in Franche-
Comte, in 1659. He was the chief agent in the intrigues

by which Franche-Comte was annexed to France about

1666. Died in 1702.

See Saint-Simon, “M^moires;” “Nouvelle Biographie Gdne-
rale.”

Vattier, vt'te-i', (Pierre,) a learned French physi-

cian, was born near Lisieux, in Normandy, in 1623. He
translated several works from the Arabic, including

Avicenna’s “Treatise on Mental Diseases.” Vattier was
physician to Gaston, Duke of Orleans. Died in 1667.

Vauban, de, deh voTSn', (Antoine le Prestre—
leh pRitR,) Count, a French general, born in 1659, was
a cousin of the famous Vauban. Pie was an engineer,

and distinguished himself at several sieges. Died in

I73I-

Vauban, de, (S£bastien le Prestre,) Seigneur, a

famous French military engineer, born at Saint-Leger de
Fougeret (Nievre) in May, 1633. Having acquired some
skill in mathematics, he entered in 1651 the army of the

Prince of Conde, then waging a civil war against the

French court. He was taken prisoner by the French
in 1653, and persuaded by Cardinal Mazarin to join the
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royal army. He gained early distinction by his courage
and his skill in conducting sieges, and received the

brevet of royal engineer in 1655. Under the orders of

Turenne, he directed the sieges of Landrecies, Conde,
and Saint-Ghislain, (1655,) and rendered important ser-

vices at Gravelines, Audenarde, and Ypres in 1658. He
married Jeanne d’Aulnay in 1660. After several years
of peace, the war was renewed in 1667. Under Louis
XIV., commanding in person, Vauban took Tournay,
Douai, and Lille. He was afterwards employed in con-
structing fortifications at Lille, Arras, and other places
in Flanders, and made important improvements in the
art of fortification. He was raised to the rank of mare-
chal-de-camp in 1676, after which he improved and
fortified the ports of Dunkirk, Toulon, etc. Among his

greatest achievements was the capture of the strong
fortress of Namur, where, says Macaulay, “ the two great
masters of the art of fortification were opposed to each
other. Vauban had, during many years, been regarded
as the first ofengineers

; but a formidable rival had lately

arisen, Menno, Baron of Cohorn.” (“ History of Eng-
land,” vol. iv.) Namur was taken in June, 1692. Vauban
became a marshal of France in 1703. He wrote, besides
other works, a “Treatise on the Attack of Places,” and
a “Treatise on the Defence of Places,” (1737.) He had
the courage to advise the king to re-establish the edict

of Nantes in favour of religious liberty. He died in 1707,
leaving a fair reputation for probity and other virtues.

See Fontenelle, “ Eloge de Vauban;” Carnot, “ Eloge de
Vauban,” 1784 ; Amanton, “ Notice sur Vauban,” 1829 ; De Cham-
bray, “Notice bistorique sur Vauban,” 1845; Saint Simon, “Md-
moires;” Noel, “ Eloge de Vauban,” 1790: D’Antilly, “ Eloge
de Vauban,” 17S8; De Sauviac, “Eloge de Vauban,” 1790; Vol-
taire, “Si£cle de Louis XIV;” De Courcelles, “ Dictionnaire
des Generaux Fran^ais;” “Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Vaublanc, de, deh vd'blfiN', (Vincent Marie
Vienot—ve'A'no',) Count, a French politician, born
in Saint Domingo in 1756, was a royalist in the Revo-
lution. He was detected in several plots against the

republic, was proscribed in 1797, but saved himself by
flight, and held several high offices under Napoleon.
He was minister of the interior from September, 1815,
to May, 1816. He died in 1845, leaving autobiographic
“ Memoires et Souvenirs,” (2 vols., 1839.)

See Lamartine, “History of the Restoration;” “Nouvelle
Biographie Generale.”

Vaucanson, de, deh voTcSn'sAn', (Jacques,) a cele-

brated French mechanician, born at Grenoble in 1709.
His inventive genius and his love for mechanical arts

were displayed at an early age, and in 1738 he exhibited
in Paris his Automaton Flute-Player, which caused a

great sensation. Among several works of this kind, the
most wonderful and ingenious, perhaps, is his Automaton
Duck, which swam, quacked, dressed its feathers with
its bill, and swallowed barley. He was appointed in-

spector of the silk-manufactories, and invented some
machines which were very useful in the fabrication of silk

stuffs. He was a member of the Academy of Sciences.
Died in 1782.

See Condorcet, “Eloges;” “Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Vauchelet, vosh'lA', (Auguste ThEophile,) a
French painter of history and portraits, born at Passy,
near Paris, in 1802.

Vaucher, vo'sham', (Jean Pierre,) a French bota-
nist and theologian, born at Geneva about 1763. He was
professor of theology or ecclesiastical history at Geneva.
In 1803 he published a “History of Fresh-Water Con-
fervse,” which was highly esteemed. Among his prin-

cipal works is a treatise on the Physiology of European
Plants, “ Histoire physiologique des Plantes d’Eu-
rope,” (4 vols., 1841,) on which he expended the labour
of many years. A genus of Algas was named Vaucheria
in honour of him by De Candolle. Died in 1841.
Vaudemont, de, deh vod'mbN', Prince, a Dutch

general, who commanded an army in Flanders, and was
opposed to Villeroy, in 1695. According to Macaulay,
he was “ one of the ablest commanders in the Dutch
service.” (“History of England,” vol. iv.)

Vaudemont, de, deh v6d''m6N /
, (Antoine de Lor-

raine—deh lo'rin',) Count, was a nephew of Charles,
Duke of Lorraine, who died in 1431. The succession to

this duchy was disputed by Rene of Anjou and the

Count de Vaudemont. The latter defeated Rene in

battle, and the contest was settled by a marriage of a
son of the Count de Vaudemont with a daughter of
Rene, (1444-) Died in 1447.

See D. Calmet, “ Histoire de Lorraine.”

Vaudoncourt, de, deh vo'ddiN'kooR', (FrEdErtc
Franqois Guillaume,) Baron, a French general and
writer, born at Vienna, Austria, in 1772. He obtained
command of the artillery of the right wing of the army
in Italy in 1800, was employed to organize the Italian

artillery in 1803, and became a general of brigade in

1809. In 1815 he was condemned to death by the
Bourbons, and became an exile. He wrote, besides
other military works, a “ History of the Campaigns of

1814 and 1815 in France,” (5 vols., 1826,) and “Fifteen
Years of an Exile,” (“Quinze Annees d’un Proscrit,”

4 vols., 1835.) Died in 1845.

See F. Thierry, “ Le General Baron F. F. G. de Vaudoncourt,”
etc., 1846; “ Nouvelle Biographie Gendrale.”

Vaudoyer, vo'dw&'yi', (LEon,) a French architect,

born in Paris in 1803. He gained the grand prize in

1826. Plis plan for the new cathedral of Marseilles was
adopted in 1854.
Vaudreuil, de, deh vo'dRuI' or vo'druh'ye, (Louis

Philippe de Rigaud—deh re'go',) Comte, a brave
French naval officer, born at Quebec in 1691 ; died in

1763. His son, of the same name, born at Rochefort in

1724, served with distinction in the navy, and became a
lieutenant-general. Died in 1802.

Vaudrey, vo'dRi', (Claude Nicolas,) a French
general, born at Dijon in 1784. He was a colonel in the
army at Strasburg when Louis Napoleon attempted to

initiate an insurrection there. He aided and abetted
that attempt, and was rewarded with the rank of general
of brigade in 1852. Died in 1857.
Vaugelas, de, deh vozh'li', (Claude Favre,) an

eminent French grammarian, born near Trevoux in 1585,
was one of the first members of the French Academy.
He took a prominent part in the compilation oLthe Dic-
tionary of that Academy, and published “ Remarks on
the French Language,” (1647.) He was very fastidious

in respect to purity of language, and was regarded as an
oracle in questions of grammar and style. He spent
many years on a translation of Quintus Curtius, (1653.)
Died in 1650.

Vaughan, (Alfred,) an English poet and reviewer,

born in 1823, was a son of Robert, noticed below. He
became a dissenting minister at Birmingham, and pub-
lished “ Hours with the Mystics.” Died in 1857.

Vaughan, (Charles John,) an Engli-h c ergyman,
was born at Leicester in 1816. After gaining distinction

at Cambridge he was head master of Harrow School

1844-59, vicm of Doncaster till 1869, from that time

Master of the Temple, and from 1879 also Dean of

LLndafF. He has refined, it is said, a bishopric moie
than once in order to carry out his more valuable work
of training candidates for holy orders. He has published

a commentary on the Epistle to the Romans andseve.al
volumes of sermons.

Vaughan, (Henry,) a British poet, born in Breck-
nockshire in 1621, is sometimes called the Silurist.
He was the author of devotional poems, entitled “ Silex

Scint llans,” an other works. Died in 1695.

Vaughan, (Sir John,) a jurist, born in Cardiganshire
in 1608. He studied at Oxford, and rose to be chief

ia-iice of the common pleas in 1668. Died in 1674.
Vaughan, (Sir John,) an English judge, born in

1772. He became a judge of the common pleas in 1834.
Died in 1839.
Vaughan, (Robert,) D.D., an English Congrega-

tional divine, born in 1795, became professor of history

in London University, (University College,) and subse-
quently president of the Independent College at Man-
chester. In 1844 he began to edit the “ British Quarterly
Review,” of which he was the founder. He published
“ Memorials of the Stuart Dynasty,” etc., “ Causes of
the Corruption of Christianity,” (1834,) “The Protector-
ate of Oliver Cromwell,” (1838,) “ History of England
under the House of Stuart,” (1840,) “John de Wycliffe,

D.D., a Monograph, with some Account of the Wycliffe
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Manuscripts,” (1853,) and various other works. Died in

1868.

See Allibone, “Dictionary of Authors.”

Vaughan, (William,) a poet, born in Caermarthen-
shire, in Wales, in 1577, was the author of “ The Golden
Fleece,” and other poems. Died in 1640.

Vaugiraud, de, deh vo'zhe'ro', (Pierre Ren£
Marie,) a French vice-admiral, born at Sables d’Olonne
in 1741. He emigrated as a royalist about 1790, and
became Governor of Martinique in 1814. Died in 1819.
Vaugondy. See Robert de Vaugondy.
Vauguyon, de la, deh If vo'ge'iN', (Antoine Paul

Jacques de Quelen—deh kf'lSN',) Due, a French
general, born at Tonneins in 1706. He contributed to

the victory of Fontenoy, (1745.) He was afterwards
governor of the sons of the dauphin, who became Louis
XVI., Louis XVIII., and Charles X. Died in 1772.
Vaulabelle, de, deh vo'lt'bgl', (AcHiLLETenaille—

teh-nSF or teh-nf'ye,) a French journalist and statesman,
born in the department of Yonne in 1799. He became
in 1838 associate editor of “ Le National,” a repub-
lican or advanced liberal daily paper. He published
a “ History of the Two Restorations to the Fall of
Charles X.,” (6 vols., 1844 et seq.,) which is commended
for accuracy and various research. He was minister of
public instruction from July to October, 1848.
Vaulabelle, de, (Mathieu Tenaille,) called El£-

Onore, a French dramatist, born in 1801, was a brother
of the preceding. He wrote many vaudevilles. Died
in 1859.
Vauquelin, vok'lfN', (Jean,) Sieur de La Fresnaye,

a French poet, born near Falaise in 1535. He became
president of a court, called presidial, at Caen, in the

reign of Henry IV. He wrote agreeable idyls, and
other short poems. Died in 1607.

His son Nicolas was a poet. (See Des Yveteaux.)
See V. Choisy, “Jean Vauquelin de La Fresnaye,” 1841.

Vauquelin, (Louis Nicolas,) an eminent French
chemist, born near Pont-l’Eveque (Calvados) in May,
1763. He was a pupil of Fourcroy, of whom he became
an intimate friend and coadjutor. He was appointed
assistant professor ofchemistry in the Polytechnic School
about 1795, and a member of the Institute. In 1801 he
succeeded Darcet as professor at the College de France,
and in 1804 obtained the chair of chemistry applied to

the arts, in the Jardin des Plantes. He improved
the methods of chemical analysis, and discovered two
elementary substances,—chromium and glucina. He
wrote many “ Memoires,” inserted in the “ Annales de
Chimie” and other periodicals. Died in November,
1829.

See Cuvier, “ filoge de Vauquelin;” Chevallier, “ Inauqura-
tion d’un Monument & la Memoire de L. N. Vauquelin: Notice
biographique de ce Chimiste,” 1850: Dr. Hoefer, “ Histoire de
la Chimie;” “ Nouvelle Biographie Gen^rale.”

Vauthier-Galle, vo'te-i' gfl, (Andr£,) a French
sculptor and medal-engraver, was born in Paris in 1 8 1 8.

Vauvenargues, de, deh vov'niRg', (Luc de Cla-
piers—deh kll'pe-i',) Marquis, a French moral philos-

opher, born at Aix, in Provence, in 1715, was a friend of

Voltaire. He entered the army about 1733, and left the

service with ruined health at the age of twenty-seven.

He published in 1746 an “ Introduction to the Know-
ledge of the Human Mind, followed by Reflections and
Maxims,”" which was praised by Voltaire. Died in Paris

in 1747. His reputation increased after his death.

See Suard, “Notice sur Vauvenargues ;” Gilbert, “ Rloge de
Vauvenargues;” Sainte-Bbuve, “ Causeries du Lundi,” vols. iii.

and xiv. ; Voltaire, “ Correspondauce ;” Marmontel, “ Me-
moires ;” “Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Vauvilliers, v6'v4'ye-i', (Jean Franqois,) a French
scholar, was born at Noyers in 1737. He became pro-

fessor of Greek at the College of France in 1766, and pub-
lished, besides other works, “ Essays on Pindar,” (1772.)

In 1790 he was chosen a member of the municipality

of Paris, and lieutenant to the mayor of that city. He
entered the Council of Five Hundred in 1797. Having
been proscribed in the same year, he took refuge at

Saint Petersburg, where he died in 1801. He had pub-
lished an edition of Sophocles, with notes, (2 vols., 1781.)

See Qu£rard, “La France Litteraire “Nouvelle Biographie
G^nAale.”

Vaux, vawx, (Nicholas,) Lord, an English officer,

was distinguished by the favour of Henry VIII., whom
he accompanied in his French campaign. Died in 1530.
Vaux, (Thomas,) an English poet, born in 1510, was

a son of the preceding. He was one of the attendants
of Henry VIII. in his expedition to France in 1532.
Among his works is “The Assault of Cupid.” Died
about 1557.
Vaux, de, deh vo, (Noel de Jourda, no'61' deh

zhooR'di',) Count, a French general, born near Puy-
en-Velay in 1705. He distinguished himself at the battles

of Prague (1743) and Fontenoy, obtained the rank of
lieutenant-general in 1759, and displayed much ability

by the conquest of Corsica in 1769. He was raised to

the rank of marshal of France in 1783. Died in 1788.
Vauxcelles. See Bourlet.
Vauzelles, de, deh vo'zSl', (Jean,) a French priest

and writer on religion, was born at Lyons
;
died in 1557.

Vavasseur, vi'vi'suR', (Franqois,) a French Jesuit
and Latin poet, born at Paray in 1605. He produced,
besides several prose works, Latin odes, elegies, etc.,

which are said to be elegant. Died in Paris in 1681.

See Nic£ron. “ Memoires.”

Vayu, vl'oo, or Vayus, vl'oos, [from the Sanscrit
vaj, to “go,” or “move,”] one of the names of the wind,
in the Hindoo mythology. (See Marut and Pavana.)
Ve, va or v4h, \i.e. “holiness;” allied to the German

weihen, to “consecrate,”] in the Norse mythology, a god
who was associated with his brothers Odin and Vili in

creating the world. (See Odin.) It appears to have been
his office to banish from the new creation whatever was
impure or evil. By some he is identified with Lodur,
which see.

Vecchi, de, da vek'kee, (Giovanni,) an Italian

painter, born at Borgo San Sepolcro in 1536; died in

1614.

Vecchia, vek'ke-i, (Pietro,) a Venetian painter,

originally named Mattoni, born in 1605, was a pupil
of Varotari. He imitated with great skill the works of
Titian and Giorgione. Died in 1678.

Vecchietta, v4k-ke-et'ta, (Lorenzo di Piero,) an
Italian sculptor, born at Sienna in 1482. He worked in

bronze. Died in 1540.
Veccliio di San Bernardo, n, 41 vek'ke-o de s5n

b§R-naR'do, (Francesco Menzocchi—mSn-zok'kee,)
an Italian painter, born at Forli about 1510 ; died in 1547.
Vecellio. See Titian.
Vecellio, vi-chel'le-o, (Cesare,) an Italian painter,

born at Cadore about 1530, was a pupil and cousin of
Titian. He published a collection entitled “On Ancient
and Modern Costumes,” (“ Degli Abiti antichi e mo-
derni,” 1590.) Died in 1606.

Vecellio, (Francesco,) a brother of Titian, born at

Cadore in 1483, was a painter of superior genius, but
renounced the profession for that of merchant or soldier.

Died in 1590.
Vecellio, (Marco,) or Marco di Tiziano—de t4t-

se-4'no, an able painter, born in Venice in 1545, was a
nephew and pupil of Titian. He accompanied Titian
in his journeys, and imitated his style with great success.

Among his works are a “ Descent of the Holy Spirit”

and the “Marriage of the Virgin Mary.” Died in 1611.

See Vasari, “Lives of the Painters;” Ridolfi, “ Pittori Veneti
Lanzi, “ History of Painting in Italy.”

Vecellio, (Orazio,) a skilful portrait-painter, born at

Venice in 1515, was a son and pupil of Titian. He
assisted his father in many of his works. Died in 1576.

See Vasari, “Lives of the Painters.”

Veclite or Wechte, v4kt, (Antoine,) a French
sculptor and goldsmith, born in the department of Cote-
d’Or about 1820. He had a high reputation as a de-

signer of ornamental works in gold and silver. Among
his works is an allegorical vase in silver repoussL Died
in October, 1868.

V§da, va'da, (English plural Vedas,) i.e. “know-
ledge,” [from the Sanscrit vtd, to “know,” cognate with

the old English wit, having the same signification, and
the Latin vid-eo, to “see” or “perceive,”] the name of

the sacred books or scriptures of the Brahmans, sup-

posed to contain the fountain and sum of all essentia:

knowledge. They consist of four parts, the Rig-Veda,

a, e, 1, o, u, y, long; 4
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Sama-V6da, Yajur-Veda, and Atharva-V€da. Of these

the Rig-Veda is the most important. It is composed of

religious lyrics or hymns, and is confessedly the oldest

extant portion of Sanscrit literature, dating perhaps
from 1400 to 1800 years before the Christian era.

See Professor Wilson’s translations of the “Rig-Veda,” and
the different Introductions to those translations; Colebrooke on
the “Vedas,” in vol. viii. of the “Asiatic Researches;” article

“Veda” in the “New American Cyclopaedia,” (by Professor W.
D. Whitney.)

V§dctnta, (Philosophy.) See Vyasa.
V^davyasa. See VyAsa.
Vedriani, vi-dRe-i'nee, (Lodovico,) a mediocre Ital-

ian historian, born at Modena in 1601, wrote a “ History

of Modena,” (1664,) and other works. Died in 1670.

Veen. See Van Vef.n and Heemskerk,
Veenix. See Weenix.
Vega. See Garci lasso de la Vega.
Vega, de. See Lope de Vega.
Vega, von, fon va'gfi, (Georg,) Baron, a German

officer and mathematician, born in Carniola in 1754, was
originally named Veha. He served with distinction in

several campaigns against the French and Turks, at-

tained the rank of lieutenant-colonel, and was appointed
professor of mathematics in the Imperial artillery. He
was the author of “Tables of Logarithms,” (Logarith-

mentafeln, 1783,) “Lectures on Mathematics,” (4 vols.,

1786-90,) “Complete Treasury of Logarithms,” (1794,)
and other valuable works. Vega was murdered in 1802
by a miller, who despoiled him of his money and watch.
Vegece. See Vegetius.
Vegetius, ve-jee'she-us,

[
Fr. V^cfecE, vi'zhis',] (Fla-

vius Renatus,) a Roman military writer of the fourth

century, is believed to have been a Christian. His
principal work is entitled “Epitome Institutionum Rei
militaris,” (in five books,) and is dedicated to Valentinian

II. It treats of the organization of armies, training

of soldiers, etc., and is written in a clear and graceful

style. Translations of it have been published in English,

French, and German.
See Fabricius, “Bibliotheca Latina.”

Vehrli or Wehrli, vaR'Iee, (Jakob,) a Swiss teacher,

born in 1790, was for many years an assistant of Fellen-

berg at Hofwyl. He became in 1833 superintendent of
the Normal School at Kruitzlingen, on Lake Constance.
Vehse, fa'zeh, (Karl Eduard,) a German historian,

born at Freiberg in 1802, studied at Leipsic and Gottin-
gen, and afterwards visited the United States, London,
and Paris. He published several works, the most im-
portant of which is his “ History of the German Courts
since the Reformation,” (“Geschichte der Deutschen
Hofe seit der Reformation,” 34 vols., 1854.) It is still

unfinished. Died in 1870.
Veil, vil, or Viel, (Charles Marie,) a commentator

on Scripture, born at Metz, was originally a Jew. He be-
came a Protestant, and preached in England about 1680.

Veil, de, deh vil, (Louis de Compiegne—deh IcAn'-

pe-in',) a converted Jew, a brother of the preceding,
born at Metz, went to England about 1680, and pub-
lished Latin versions of some works of Maimonides.
Veimars. See Loeve.
Veit, vTt or fit, (Philipp,) a celebrated German

painter, born at Berlin in 1793, was a grandson, on his

mother’s side, of Moses Mendelssohn. He studied at

Rome in company with Cornelius, Overbeck, and other
young artists, who aimed at reviving the mystical style

of the middle ages. Among his master-pieces we may
name his “Triumph of Religion,” in the Vatican gallery,
“ Scenes from Dante’s Paradiso,” in the Villa Massimi,
“ Christianity bringing the Fine Arts into Germany,” a

large fresco in the Stadel Art Institute at Frankfort-on-
the-Main, and the “Seven Years of Plenty,”—one of

the frescos of the history of Joseph, at the Villa Bartholdy,

Rome. Veit was a step-son of Frederick Schlegel, his

mother having married that artist. Died at Rome in 1854.
Veitch, veetch, (John,) a Scottish professor, born at

Peebles about 1830. He translated several works of
Descartes, (1850-53.) About i860 he was appointed
professor of logic and metaphysics in the University of

Saint Andrew’s. He wrote a “ Life of Sir W. Hamil-
ton,” and “ Lucretius and the Atomic Theory.”

Vela, va'li, (Blasco Nunez,) a Spaniard, was sent

by Charles V. to Peru in 1543 as viceroy. His authority

was resisted by the rebels under Gonzalo Pizarro, by
whom Vela was defeated and killed in 1546.

See “Nouvelle Biographie G^n^rale.”

Vela, va'lfi, (Vincent,) an Italian sculptor, of Swiss
origin, born in the canton of Tessin (Ticino) in 1822.

Among his works is a statue of Spartacus.

Velasco. See Palomino y Velasco.
Velasco, de, di vi-Hs'ko, (Francisco,) a Spanish

writer of sacred poems, born in the latter part of the

sixteenth century.

See Longfellow, “ Poets and Poetry of Europe.”

Velasco, de, (Gregorio Hernandez,) a Spanish
poet, born at Toledo about 1550. He produced a good
version of Virgil’s “ ALneid,” and other translations.

Velasquez, vi-lls'kSth, (Alexandro Gonzalez,) a
Spanish painter and architect, born at Madrid in 1719.

He designed the palace of Aranjuez. Died in 1772.

His brother Antonio, born in 1729, was an able

painter. He became court painter to Charles III. in

1757. He excelled in frescos. Died in 1793.
Velasquez, (Diego,) a Spanish commander, born in

Old Castile about 1460. He was sent by Diego Colum-
bus to Cuba, which he conquered in 1511. He was
afterwards Governor of Cuba, and despatched an ex-

ploring party which discovered Mexico. About 1520
he sent a small army to Mexico under Narvaez to

operate against Cortez, who defeated Narvaez and took
him prisoner. Died in 1523.

See Prescott, “History of the Conquest of Mexico;” Orel-
lana, “ Varones del nuevo Mundo.”

Velasquez (or Velazquez) de Silva, v£-l£s'k£th

di s£l'v£, (Don Diego Rodriguez,) a celebrated Span-
ish portrait-painter, born at Seville in 1599. He was a

pupil of Herrera el Viejo, and afterwards of Francisco

Pacheco, whose daughter Juana he married. He did

not adopt the style of either of these masters, but

formed for himself an original style by the study of

nature. Having removed to Madrid in 1622 and painted

a portrait of the Duke of Olivares in 1623, he was ap-

pointed court painter to Philip IV., and rose rapidly to

fame and prosperity. He was a friend of Rubens, whom
he met at Madrid in 1628. He visited Italy in 1629,

admired the works of Titian at Venice, and passed

about a year at Rome, where he painted a picture of

“Jacob and the Bloody Garment of Joseph,” and
“Apollo at the Forge of Vulcan.” He returned to

Madrid in 1631, after which he produced an admirable

equestrian portrait of Philip IV. In 1648 he was sent

to Italy by the king to purchase pictures and models of

antique statues. He painted at Rome an excellent por-

trait of Pope Innocent X., and returned home in 1615.

In 1656 he obtained the cross of Santiago, which is

rarely given to any except men of high rank. He was
also appointed to the office of aposentador mayor, whose
duty it is to provide lodgings for the king in his journeys.

Died in August, 1660. Velasquez is regarded by many
critics as the greatest painter that Spain has produced.

He is considered to have surpassed other Spanish artists

not only in portraits but in history and landscapes. He
neglected the ideal and poetical, and seems to have been
deficient in invention ;

but he reproduced the real with

marvellous fidelity. His best works are mostly at

Madrid. Among his best historical pieces is a “ Cruci-

fixion,” (1639.) Commenting on his picture of “The
Spinners,” (“ Las Hilanderas,”) Mr. Stanley says, “For
truth of character, perspective arrangement, and delusion

of light and shadow, it is considered marvellous.”

(Bryan and Stanley’s “ Dictionary.”)

See William Stirling, “Velasquez and his Works,” 1855;

Cean-Bermudez, “Diccionario de las bellas Artes ;” Nagler,
“ Allgemeines Kiinstler-Lexikon ;” Ford, “ Hand-Book for Travel-

lers in Spain “ Fraser’s Magazine” for July, 1855 ;
Quilliet, or

Quillet, “ Dictionnaire des Peintres Espagnols Charles Blanc,
“ Hlstoire des Peintres “ Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Velasquez de Velasco, vi-lis'kSth d£ v£-l£s'ko,

(Luis Jos£,) Marquis de Valdefiores, a Spanish anti-

quary, born at Malaga in 1722. He published several

works on Spanish antiquities. Died in 1772.

Velde, van den, vin dSn vSFdeh, or Vandervelde,
(Isaiah,) a Dutch painter, born at Leyden about 1595,

c as k; 9 as s; g hard; gas/; g, h, yl, guttural; n, nasal; R, trilled; sas z; th as in this. ( 2f#
=See Explanations, p. 23.)
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was also an etcher. He painted landscapes, rustic scenes,

and battles. Died about 1650.

Velde, van den, (Jan,) a painter and skilful engraver,
born at Leyden about 1598, was a brother of the pre-

ceding. He painted landscapes and rustic scenes, and
engraved portraits, etc. Died after 1677.
Velde, van der, (Adriaan and Willem.) See Van

per Velde.
Velde, van der, vin der fel'deh or vel'deh, (Franz

Karl,) a German writer, born at Breslau in 1779, was the

author of a number of novels, tales, and dramatic works,
which were very popular at the time. Died in 1824.

Veldeke, von, fon vel'deh-keh, (Heinrich,) a Ger-
man minnesinger of the twelfth century, was the author
of an epic poem entitled “Eneit.”
Vel'e-da or VeFle-da, a German prophetess, who

lived near the river Luppia (Lippe) in the reign of Ves-
pasian, and was regarded with great veneration. Having
prophesied in favour of Civilis, who revolted against the

Romans, she was carried captive to Rome about 85 A.D.

Velez de Guevara. See Guevara.
Vella, vel'll, (Giuseppe,) a literary impostor, born at

Malta in the latter part of the eighteenth century, pre-

tended to have discovered an Arabic manuscript of

several of the lost books of Livy, and other important
documents in the Arabic language. His frauds were
exposed by Tychsen and Hager.
Velleius Paterculus. See Paterculus.
Vellejus, v&l-la'yus, (Andreas Severinus or Soe-

rensen,) a learned Danish historian and theologian,

born at Veile, in Jutland, in 1542. He became court

preacher at Copenhagen about 1568. He published
“The Lives of the Popes, in verse,” (1571,) a “History
of Canute,” several biographies, and other works. Died
in 1616.

Velleron. See Cambis-Veli.eron.
Velluti, v£l-loo'tee, (Donato,) an Italian chronicler,

born at Florence in 1313 ; died in 1370.
Velly, vl'le', (Paul Francois,) a French historian,

born near Rheims in 1709. He published a “ History of

France,” (8 vols., 1759,) which was favourably received

at the time. He also translated Swift’s “ History of John
Bull.” Died in 1759.
Velpeau, vgl'pb', (Alfred Armand Louis Marie,)

a celebrated French surgeon and anatomist, born near

Tours (Indre-et-Loire) in 1795. He graduated in Paris

in 1823, became professor of clinical surgery to the

Faculte de Medecine in 1834 or 1835, and chief surgeon
of the hospital La Charite in 1841. He succeeded Dr.
Larrey in the Institute about 1842. As professor of

clinic, he acquired a European reputation. Among his

numerous works we notice a “Treatise on Surgical

Anatomy,” (2 vols., 1825-26,) which is said to be very

complete, an excellent treatise on Obstetrics, entitled

“Traitede l’Art des Accouchements,” (1829,) which was
translated by Dr. Charles Meigs, of Philadelphia, (1831,)

and “Traite des Maladies du Sein,” (1838.) An en-

larged edition of the latter was issued in 1854. Died
in August, 1867.

See Sachaile, “ Les M^decins de Paris

“

Nouvelle Biographie
Generale.”

Velser, fgl'ser, or Velserus, fSl-sa/rus, (Marcus,) a

German civilian, born at Augsburg in 1558. He became
a senator about 1592. Among his works is “Rerum
Boicarum Libri V.,” (1602.) Died in 1614.

Veltheim, fglt'hlm, (August Ferdinand,) Count,
a German antiquary and scientific writer, born near

Helmstedt in 1741. He published a treatise “On the

Formation of Basalt,” (1786,) “ On the Statue of Mem-
non,” and other works. Died in 1801.

Veltheim or Velthem, written also Velten, a Ger-

man actor of the seventeenth century, who was the first

to introduce the plays of Moliere on the German stage.

Velthusius. See Velthijysen.
Velthuysen, vglt'hoi'zen, [Lat. Velthu'sius,] (Lam-

bert,) a Dutch theologian and philosopher, born at

Utrecht in 1622. He wrote several works on moral

philosophy and religion, which were highly esteemed.

He was a strenuous advocate of toleration. Died in 1685.

Venance. See Dougados.
Venantius. See Fortunatus.

Vence, de, deh v6nss, (Henri Francois,) a French
ecclesiastic and Hebrew scholar, born in Barrois about

1675. He wrote dissertations or commentaries on the

Bible, which were inserted in the Bible of Calmet, (1748-

50.) Died at Nancy in 1749.
Venddme, de, deh vbN'dom', (Alexandre,) Due,

a brother of Cesar, noticed below, born in 1598, was
legitimated the following year, and created Duke of

Venddme. He was made grand prior of the knights of

Malta in France. Suspected of conspiring against Riche-
lieu, he was arrested, (1626,) and died in prison in 1629.

Vendome, de, (C£sar,) Due, a natural son of Henry
IV. of France and Gabrielle d’Estrees, was born in 1594.

He was soon after legitimated and made Duke of Ven-
dome. Having been charged with taking part in the

conspiracy against Richelieu in 1626, he was imprisoned
four years. He was appointed Governor of Burgundy
in 1650. Died in 1665.

See Cardinal Retz, “ Memoires Bazin, “Histoire de Louis
XIII. ”

Vendome, de, (Louis,) son of the preceding, was
born in 1612, served in the campaigns of Louis XIII.,

and rose to be viceroy and commander of the French
troops in Catalonia in 1649. He married in 1651 Laura
Mancini, niece of Cardinal Mazarin, and after her death,

having been ordained a priest, was made a cardinal in

1669. Died in 1669.

Venddme, de, (Louis Joseph,) Due, an able gene-

ral, a son of the preceding, was born in Paris in 1654.

He served under Turenne, and in the campaign of

Flanders under Marshal de Crequi, and was appointed

in 1681 Governor of Provence. He was made lieutenant-

general in 1688, and took an active part in the siege of

Namur and the battles of Steenkerke and Marsaglia.

Having succeeded Noailles as commander of the army
of Catalonia in 1695, he besieged Barcelona, which he
compelled to surrender, (1697.) On the breaking out

of the war of the Spanish succession, he became com-
mander of the forces in Italy, and in 1702 fought the

battle of Luzzara with the army of Prince Eugene. He
was defeated by the Duke of Marlborough and Eugene
at Oudenarde in 1708. Being sent in 1710 by Louis

XIV. to the assistance of Philip V. in Spain, he restored

that sovereign to his capital, and soon after gained a

signal victory over the Austrian forces under Starhem-

berg at Villa Viciosa. Died in 1712.

See Villeneuve, “ liloge du Due de Vendome, ”9783 ; Voltaire,
“Sikcle de Louis XIV;” Saint-Simon, “ Mdmoires De Cour-
celles, “ Dictionnaire des Generaux Frarujais;” “Nouvelle Bio-

graphie G^ndrale.”

Vendome, de, (Philippe,) Due, brother of the pre-

ceding, was born in 1655. He served under his uncle,

the Duke of Beaufort, in 1669, and took part in the

principal campaigns of his brother. He was grand prior

of the knights of the order of Malta. Died in 1727.

Vendramiui, v&n-dRl-meehiee, (Giovanni,) an able

Italian engraver, born near Bassano in 1769, worked
in England, and engraved the works of several Italian

masters. Died in London in 1839.

Venedey, fa'neh-dl, (Jakob,) a German jurist and

politician, born at’ Cologne in 1805. He was arrested

in 1832 on a charge of being connected with secret so-

cieties, but effected his escape to France. Returning in

1848, he was soon after elected to the National Assem-
bly. He subsequently became professor of history at

Zurich. He published several works on various subjec s,

among which is a “ His'ory of the German People,” (4

vols., 1854-58.) Died in 1871.

Venel, veh-nSr, (Gabriel Francois,) a French

chemist and physician, born at Combes in 1723. He
became professor of medicine at Montpellier, where he

died in 1775.
Venerio. See Veniero.
Veneroni, vl-nl-ro'nee, a French scholar of the

eighteenth century, originally named Jean Vigneron,
(vgn'yeh-rdN',) published an Italian Grammar and Dic-

tionary.

Venette, veh-nSt', (Nicolas,) a French medical

writer, born at La Rochelle in 1633 ;
died in 1698.

Veneziano. See Domenico Veneziano.
Veneziano, vl-ngt-se-l'no, (Agostino,) a celebrated

Italian engraver, born at Venice, is sometimes called
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Augustinus de Musis. He studied under Marcantonio
Raimondi, and executed a number of prints after Ra-
phael and Giulio Romano. Among his master-pieces
are portraits of the emperor Charles V. and Francis I.

of France, and “The Skeletons, or Burying-Place,” after

Baccio Bandinelli. Veneziano is said to have been the

first to practise stipple engraving. He lived about
1510-40.

See Strutt, “ Dictionary of Engravers.”

Veneziano, (Antonio,) an eminent Venetian painter,

born about 1309, was a pupil of Angelo Gaddi. His
frescos in the Campo Santo at Pisa are ranked among
his master-pieces. He afterwards studied medicine, and
died of the plague at Florence, in 13S4, while attending
the sick.

Veniero, vi-ne-a'ro, or Venier, vi-ne-aiR', (Anto-
nio,) a Venetian statesman, was elected doge in 1382.

He extended the domain of Venice by the acquisition

of Corfu, Argos, and Treviso. Died in 1400.

Veniero, (Domenico,) a Venetian poet and trans-

lator, born in 1517, was one of the founders of the
Venetian Academy. He was intimate with Cardinal
Bembo and other distinguished men of the time. His
brothers, Lorenzo and Maffeo, were also poets. Died
in 1582.

Veniero or Venier, (Francesco,) a Venetian phi-

losopher and statesman, a brother of the preceding, was
born about 1505 ;

died in 1581.

Veniero, (Lorenzo,) a poet, born at Venice about
1510, was a brother of the preceding. He wrote sa-

tirical and immoral poems. Died in 1550.
Veniero or Venerio, vi-na're-o, (Sebastiano,) a

Venetian admiral, commanded the fleet of the republic
at the battle of Lepanto, in 1572. He was elected doge
in 1576. Died in 1578.

See Prescott, “History of Philip II.,” vol. iii. book v.

Ve-nil'I-a, [Fr. V£nilie, vVne'le',] a Roman divinity

or nymph, was called a sister of Amata, the wife of Fau-
nus, and the mother of Turnus and Juturna.

Venilie. See Venilia.
Venino, vi-nee'no, (Ignazio,) an Italian Jesuit, born

at Como in 1711, is said to have been the greatest

preacher of Italy in the eighteenth century. Died at
Milan in 1778.
Venius. See Van Vef.n.
Venn, (Henry,) an eminent English theologian, born

at Barnes, Surrey, in 1725, was a son of Rev. Richard
Venn. He graduated as A.M. at Cambridge in 1749,
became vicar of Huddersfield about 1760, and rector of
Yelling, in Huntingdonshire, in 1770. He published,
besides Sermons, “ The Complete Duty of Man, or a
System of Doctrinal and Practical Christianity,” and
“Mistakes in Religion Exposed.” Died in 1797.

See Henry Venn, “Life and Letters of Rev. Henry Venn,”
1849.

Venn, (John,) a clergyman, a son of the preceding,
was born at Clapham in 1759. He became rector of
Clapham in 1792, and died there in 1813. Two volumes
of his sermons have been published.
Venn, (Richard,) an English writer on theology,

was the father of Henry, noticed above. He was rector
of Saint Antholin’s, London. Died in 1740.
Ven'ner, (Tobias,) an English physician, born in

Somersetshire in 1577. He practised at Bath with suc-
cess, and published a treatise on diet and regimen, en-
titled “The Right Way to Long Life,” (“Via recta ad
Vitam longam,” about 1622,) which was very popular.
Died in 1660.

Ven'ning, (Ralph,) an English nonconformist min-
ister, born about 1620, was noted both for his eloquence
and his piety. He became lecturer or preacher at Saint
Olave, Southwark, from which he was ejected for non-
conformity in 1662. He wrote, besides other religious

works, “ Things Worth Thinking on, or Helps to Piety.”
Died in 1673.
Ventenat, vSNt'ni', (Etienne Pierre,) a French

botanist, born at Limoges in 1757. He published a
“Tableau of the Vegetable Kingdom,” (4 vols., 1799,)
“The Garden of Malmaison,” (2 vols., 1803, with plates
by Redoute,) and other works. Died in 1808.

See Cuvier, “Eloges historiques.”

Ven-tid/I-us Bas'sus, (Publius,) a Roman general
born in Picenum, was brought to Rome in 89 B.C., being
then a child. He became a favourite officer of Caesar,

whom he supported in the civil war which began in 49
B.C., and was chosen consul in 43. As the legate of
Mark Antony, he commanded in Syria in the year 39,
and defeated Labienus and the Parthian prince Pacorus.

See Dion Cassius, “ History of Rome.”
Ventignano, vln-tin-yS.'no, (Cesare della Valle—

del' 13. Veil'll, )
Duke of, an Italian poet and miscellaneous

writer, born at Naples in 1777. Among his principal

works are the tragedies of “The Siege of Corinth” and
“Medea,” an “Essay on the Education of the Aris-

tocracy and the Labouring Classes,” (1848,) and “ Phi-

losophic View of the History of the Human Race,”
US53-)
Ventimiglia, v§n-te-m£KyS, (Giuseppe,) Prince of

Belmont, a liberal Sicilian statesman, born in 1761, was
distinguished for munificence and taste. Died in 1814.

Ventura, vSn-too'rS, (Gioacchino or Joachim,) an
eloquent Italian preacher and theologian, born at Pa-
lermo in 1792. Hegained such distinction asa preacher
of funeral orations that he was called “the Italian Bos-
suet.” About 1824 he became a resident of Rome, and
acquired much influence with the pope. He published
“ On the Method of Philosophizing,” (“ De Methodo
Philosophandi,” 1828,) and “ The Beauties of the Faith,”

(1839.) He was liberal in politics, and, after the election

of Pius IX., (1847,) had great popularity as a leader of

the moderate party of reformers at Rome. He advised
the pope to give his subjects a constitution. His efforts

having been defeated, he quitted Rome in 1849, and set-

tled in Paris in 1851. He preached at the church of the
Madeleine and at the Tuileries, (1857,) and published,
in French, several works, among which is “The Philo-

sophic Reason and the Catholic Reason,” (“ La Raison
philosophique et la Raison catholique,” 1852.) Died
at Versailles in August, 1861.

See E. Vavasseur, “Ventura,” Paris, 1851 ; “Nouvelle Bio-
graphic Generale.”

Venturi, v£n-too'ree, (Giovanni Battista,) an Ital-

ian natural philosopher, born at Bibiano in 1746. He
became professor of physics at Pavia about 1800. He
published, besides other w'orks, an “ Essay on the Phy-
sico-Mathematical Works of Leonardoda Vinci,” (1797,)
and a “Treatise on Optics,” (1814.) Died in 1822.

See the “Edinburgh Review” for April, 1805.

Venturi, (Pomteo,) an Italian Jesuit, born at Sienna
in 1693. He wrote a commentary on Dante, (3 vols.,

1732.) Died in 1752.
Ve'nus, [Gr. ’Aippod'iTjj, (Aphrodite ;

)

Fr. V£nus, vY-
niis'; It. Venere, va'ni-ri,] the goddess of love and
beauty, in classic mythology, was said to be a daughter
of Jupiter (or Uranus) and Dione, the wife of Vulcan,
and the mother of Cupid, Harmonia, Hymen, the Graces,
Priapus, and TEtieas. None of these, however, were the

offspring of Vulcan. The poets feigned that she origi-

nated in the foam of the sea, (hence her surname Ana-
dyomf.ne,) and landed first on the island of Cythera,
from which she passed to Cyprus, where flowers sprang
up under her feet; that Love and Desire attended her to

the assembly of the celestial gods; that Juno, Minerva,
and Venus were competitors for the prize of beauty, (the

apple of discord,) and that Paris decided in favour of

Venus. She thus became the object of Juno’s jealousv
and lasting enmity. In the war between the Greeks and
the Trojans she was an ardent and active partisan of the

latter, and was wounded by Diomede. According to

popular legends, she possessed a magical girdle, which
had the property to inspire love and desire for the per-

son who wore it. Among her favoured paramours were
Mars, Bacchus, Apollo, Adonis, Mercury, and Anchises.
The principal places of her worship were Cythera, Cy-
prus, Paphos, and Idalium. Her favourite plants were
the rose and myrtle. The dove, sparrow, and swan
were supposed to be sacred to her. She was variously

styled Cypria, (from Cyprus,) Cythera and Cytheraea,

(from the island of Cythera, where she first appeared,
and of which she became the principal deity,) Venus Gen-
etrix, Venus Hortensis, Venus Victrix, Venus Verticordia,

Venus Alma, Venus Erycina, (from Eryx, in Sicily,

e as k; q as s; g hard; g as j; G, H, K, guttural; N, nasal; R, trilled; s as 2; %h as in this. (gjgf^See Explanations, p. 23.)



VENUSTI 2188 VERGENNES

where she had a temple,) Aphrodite Pandemos, and
Aphrodite Urania. Venus was regarded by some ancient

authors as a personification of the generative power of

nature. She does not appear to have been an original

deity of Rome, nor to have been worshipped by the

Romans while they were ruled by kings. Her worship

was probably of Oriental origin.

Venusti, vi-noos'tee, (Marcello,) an Italian painter,

born at Mantua, was a pupil of Perino del Vaga. He
was employed by Michael Angelo to copy a number of

his works. Among these we may name his “Last Judg-
ment,” (painted in oil,) in the Royal Museum at Naples.

Died about 1580.

See Vasari," Lives of the Painters;” Lanzi, “ History ofPainting

in Italy.”

Venuti, vi-noo'tee, (Filippo,) an Italian antiquary,

born at Cortona in 1709, was a brother of the following.

Died at Rome in 1769.
Venuti, (Niccol6 Marcello,) an Italian antiquary,

born at Cortona in 1700. He discovered the temple of

Jupiter and the theatre of Herculaneum, and wrote a
“ Description of the First Discoveries at Herculaneum,”

(1749.) Died in 1755.

See Coltellini, “Elogium N. M. Venuti,” 1755.

Venuti, (Ridolfino,) an eminent antiquary, born at

Cortona in 1705, was a brother of the preceding. He
became director of the Museum Albani at Rome. He
published a “Topographical Description of the Antiqui-

ties of Rome,” (2 vols., 1763,) and other works on Roman
medals, inscriptions, etc., which are highly commended.
Died at Rome in 1763.

See Pozzetti, “Elogiodi Ridolfino Venuti,” 1789.

Veranzio, vi-rlnt'se-o, (Anton,) a Dalmatian prelate

and diplomatist, born at Sebenico in 1504. His name
in Dalmatian was Wranczy, (vRiint'se.) He was em-

ployed in missions by Ferdinand I. of Austria. Died

in 1573.
Verard, v&'rtR', (Antoine,) one of the earliest French

printers, founded in 1480 an establishment in Paris, where

he published “The Prophecies of Merlin,” “The Chroni-

cles of France,” and “The Sea of Histories.”

Verbiest, ver-beest', (Ferdinand,) a Flemish astron-

omer and missionary, born at Pitthem in 1623. He went

to China about 1658, and was employed as astronomer

by the emperor of that country. He wrote several works

on astronomy. Died at Peking in 1688.

See Carton, “Notice sur le Fere Verbiest,” 1839; “Nouvelle

Biographie G^n^rale.”

Verboeckhoven, ver-book'ho'ven, (Eugene Jo-

seph,) a Belgian painter of animals, born in West Flan-

ders in 1798. Among his master-pieces may be named
his “Horses Fighting with Wolves,” and a “View in the

Campagna of Rome with a Herd of Cattle.” Died in

1880.
Verci, vgR'chee, (Giovanni Battista,) an Italian

historian, born at Bassano in 1739. He wrote a “ His-

tory of the March of Treviso,” (20 vols., 1786-90,) and

other works. Died in 1 795-

Ver-cin-get'o-rix, an able Gaulish commander and

chief of the Arverni. He was general-in-chief of the

tribes of Celtic Gaul which waged war against Julius

Csesar in 52 B.c. He defended Gergovia with success,

and compelled Caesar to raise the siege. The Gauls

having been defeated at Alesia, Vercingetorix, to spare

the effusion of blood, gave himself up to the victor. He
was taken to Rome, and put to death about 45 B-C.

See CzEsar, “Commentaries,” book vii. ; Dion Cassius, “His-

tory of Rome;” H. Martin, “Vercingetorix,” 1864; “Nouvelle

Biographie G4n£rale.”

Verdi, v§R'dee, (Giuseppe,) a celebrated Italian com-

poser, born in the duchy of Parma in 1814. He studied

under Lavigna at La Scala, at Milan, and in 1842 brought

out his opera of “ Nabucodonosor,” which was very suc-

cessful. It was followed by “ I Lombardi,” “ Ernani,”

“ I due Foscari,” “ Giovanna d’Arco,” “Macbeth,” “ Ri-

goletto,” and other works, which enjoy great popularity.

He was created an It ilian sena’or in 1874, and decorated

with the legion of honour in 1875. Iu 1878 appeared a

new opera, “ Montezuma.”
Verdier, vSR'deJi', (Aymar,) a French architect, born

about 1818, at Tours. He gained a first medal in 1848.

Verdier, (C£sar,) a French anatomist, born near
Avignon in 1685. He lectured in Paris for many years,
and wrote on anatomy. Died in 1759.
Verdier, (Henri,) Count de Lacoste, a French poli-

tician, born at Nimes in 1770, was outlawed as a Girond-
ist in 1793. He held several offices under the Directory
and the empire, and wrote a work entitled “ Alfred le

Grand,” (2 vols., 1817.) Died in 1821.

Verdier, (Marcel,) a French historical painter, born
in Paris in 1817 ; died in 1856.
Verdier, du, (Antoine.) See Duverdier.
Verdugo, vftR-doo'go, (Franco,) a Spanish general,

who served in the Netherlands under Don John of
Austria and Alexander Farnese, and became Governor
of Friesland and Groningen. Died in 1595.

See Motley, “ United Netherlands,” chap. xxxi.

Vere, veer, (Sir Francis,) an English general, born in

1554. He served with great distinction against the Span-
iards in Holland in the principal campaigns from 1585 to

1602, his last achievement being the defence of Ostend
against Albert, Archduke of Austria. He died in 1608,

leaving, in manuscript, an account of his life, entitled

“The Commentaries of Sir Francis Vere,” etc.

Vere, (Horace,) brother of the preceding, was born
in Essex in 1565. He distinguished himself in the wars
of Holland under Prince Maurice, and, after the death
of Sir Francis, was appointed general of the English
army in the Netherlands. In 1620 he was sent by James
I. to assist the Elector-Palatine Frederick V. in securing

Bohemia. He was made a peer by Charles I. in 1625,
with the title of Baron Vere of Tilbury. Died in 1635.

Vere, de, the name of an ancient and noble family of

England, descended from a Norman knight who had a
high command at the battle of Hastings. His son be-

came Earl of Oxford, and a minister of King Henry I.

The third earl was one of the barons who extorted the

Magna Charta from King John. John de Vere, seventh

Earl of Oxford, was a famous commander, and fought

at Cressy and Poitiers, (1356.) The thirteenth earl was
a leader of the Lancastrian party in the war of the

Roses, and commanded the van of the army of Henry
VII. at Bosworth, (1485.) Edward de Vere, the seven-

teenth earl, was an eminent poet. (See separate article.)

The twentieth earl was Aubrey de Vere, whom Mac-
aulay describes as “ the noblest subject in England.”
He fought for Charles I. in the civil war, and after the

restoration became lord lieutenant of Essex. In 1687

he was dismissed from office because he refused to aid

James II. in packing a Parliament. He was the last

earl of that family.

See Macaulay, “History of England,” vol. ii.

Vere, de, (Edward,) seventeenth Earl of Oxford, an

English poet and courtier, born about 1540, was one of

the ornaments of the court of Queen Elizabeth. He
was lord high chamberlain in 1588, and had a command
in the fleet which opposed the Spanish Armada. Died
in 1604.

Ve-re'll-us, [Sw. pron. vi-rn'le-us,] (Olaus,) an

eminent Swedish antiquary, whose original name was
Olaf Werl, (ft§Rl,) was born in the diocese of Lin-

koping in 1618. He studied at Dorpat and Upsal, and
became successively professor of Swedish antiquities at

Upsal, (1662,) antiquary to King Charles XI., (1666,)

and chief librarian in the library of Upsal, (1679.) He
published several valuable works on Scandinavian his-

tory and antiquities. Died in 1682.

Verelst, va'rSlst, (Simon,) a Flemish flower- and
fruit-painter; died in 1710.

Vergara, vgR-gS'rfi, (Jos£,) a Spanish painter, born

at Valencia in 1726 ;
died in 1799.

Vergara, de, di vSR-gi'ri, (Nicolas,) a Spanish

painter and sculptor, born at Toledo about 1510 ;
died

in 1574.
Vergara, de, (Nicolas,) a painter and sculptor, born

at Toledo about 1540, was a son of the preceding ;
died

in 1606.

Vergelmer or Vergelmir. See Nidhogg.
Vergennes, de, deh vSR'zhSn', (sometimes Anglicized

as ver-jSnz',) (Charles Gravier—gRt've-i',) Count,
a French statesman and diplomatist, born at Dijon in

1717. He was appointed minister to the electoral court
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of Treves in 1750, and in 1755 was ambassador to Con-
stantinople. After his return he was sent, in 1771, on a

mission to Stockholm, where he assisted Gustavus III.

in his revolution against the nobles. He became min-
ister for foreign affairs under Louis XVI. in 1774, and
concluded a treaty of alliance, offensive and defensive,

with the United States, in February, 1778, which involved

France in a war against England. This war was ended
by the treaty of Paris, which he signed in September,

1783. He remained in office until his death, in 1787 . He
had a fair reputation for integrity as well as diplomatic
skill.

See Mayer, “Vie du Comte de Vevgennes,” 1789; Vicq d’Azyr,
“Plloge de M. le Comte de Vergennes,’’ 1788; Droz, “ Histoire du
R£gne de Louis XVI ;” “Nouvelle Biographie Gdnerale.”

Vergerio, v§R-ja're-o, (Pietro Paolo,) the Elder,
an Italian reviver of learning, born at Capo d’lstria about

1349. He was professor of dialectics at Padua from 1393
to 1400. He published a work “On Noble Manners,”
(“ De ingenuis Moribus,”) and a Life of Petrarch. Died
about 1420.

See Bayle, “Historical and Critical Dictionary;” Paolo Gtovto,
“ Elogia.”

Vergerio, (Pietro Paolo,) the Younger, a relative

of the preceding, was born at Capo d’lstria about 1495.
He became papal nuncio to Germany in 1530, Bishop
of Capo d’lstria in 1536, and a convert to the Protestant

religion about 1544. He took refuge in the Grisons,

from which he removed in 1553 to Tubingen, where he

was employed as a minister. He wrote several works
against popery. Died in 1565.

See Carli, “Vita di P. P. Vergerio;” Bayle, “Historical and
Critical Dictionary ;” Niceron, “ Memoires ;” “Nouvelle Biographie
Gendrale.”

Vergers, des. See Noel des Vergers.
Vergers, des, di vSR'zhi', (Marin Noel,) a French

judge, born at Ervy in 1759. He was elected to the

Chamber of Deputies in 1831. Died in 1836.

Vergier, v^R'zhe-i/, (Jacques,) a French poet, born
at Lyons in 1655, wrote tales and songs which were once
admired. He was killed by robbers at Paris in 1720.

Vergier de Hauranne. See Duvergier de Hau-
ranne.
Ver'gil Pol'y-dore, [Lat. Virgil'ius (or Vergil'-

ius) Poi.ydo'rus ; It. Vergilio Polidoro, vSR-jee'le-o

po-le-do'ro,] a celebrated writer and ecclesiastic, born
at Urbino, in Italy, about 1470. He was sent about

1502 to England by Pope Alexander VI. to collect the

tax called “ Peter’s pence,” and continued to reside in

that country for the greater part of his life. He was
successively created Archdeacon of Wells, and preb-

endary in the cathedrals of Hereford, Lincoln, and
Saint Paul’s. His principal works are his “ History of

Inventions,” (“De Rerum Inventoribus,”) “ Historia

Anglica,” a history of England brought down to the end
of the reign of Henry VII., and a treatise against divina-

tion, entitled “ De Prodigiis.” Died about 1550.

Vergilio Polidoro. See Vergil Polydore.
Vergilius Polydorus. See Vergil Polydore.
Vergne, La. See La Vergne and Tressan.
Vergniaud, vSRn'ye-o', (Pierre Victurnien,) a

celebrated French orator and Girondist, was born at

Limoges, May 31, 1759. He was educated at the Col-

lege du Plessis at Paris, studied law under Dupaty, and
began to practise as an advocate at Bordeaux in 1781.

His habits were rather indolent, meditative, and non-
chalant. “ His language,” says Lamartine, “ had the

images and harmony of the most beautiful verses.” He
was elected a member of the Legislative Assembly in

September, 1791. In July, 1792, he declaimed against

the conduct of the king, in a speech which made a pro-

found impression, and demanded that the Assembly
should declare that the country was in danger. He was
a member of the National Convention which met in

September, 1792. In the trial of the king he voted for

the appeal to the people, but after the defeat of that

measure he voted for his death, and, as president of the

Convention, pronounced the sentence, January, 1793.
He was one of the most moderate of the Girondists.

In April, 1793, he defended himself against Robespierre,
who had attacked him in a speech. He was one of the

twenty-two Girondists who were arrested by the ordel
of the Convention, June 2, 1793. According to Lamar-
tine, he was the most impassible of his companions in

prison, because he was the greatest. Arraigned before
the tribunal in October, he spoke thus in his defence :

“ What ought to have been done to assure the triumph
of the republic? I have done it. What is now requi-
site to confirm the republic by the example of its devoted
friends? To die? I will do that.” He was executed
in October, 1793. He was of middle stature, and was
physically well developed. In repose, his face was not
very expressive, but in the act of speaking it became
illumined and transfigured with genius. “ Such,” says
Lamartine, “ was the man whom nature had given to

the Girondists for their chief. He did not condescend
to be that

; too indifferent (insouciant) for a leader of a
party, too great for a secondary position. He was Ver-
gniaud. Rather glorious than useful to his friends, he
was not willing to lead them, but he immortalized them.”
“In parliamentary eloquence,” says Macaulay, “no

Frenchman of that time can be considered equal to
Vergniaud. In a foreign country, and after the lapse of
half a century, some parts of his speeches are still read
with mournful admiration. No man, we are inclined to
believe, ever rose so rapidly to such a height of ora-

torical excellence. His whole public life lasted barely
two years.” (Review of Barere’s “Memoirs,” 1844.)

See Lamartine, “History of the Girondists;” Genty de
la Borderie, “ filoge de Vergniaud,” 1809 ; Thiers, “ History of
the Revolution ;” Touchard-La fosse, “ Histoire parlementaire et
Vie intime de Vergniaud,” 1848 ; Madame Roland, “ Memoires ;”

Buchez et Roux, “Histoire parlementaire;” Michelet, “His-
toire de la Revolution Franjaise;” “Nouvelle Biographie Gene-
rale.”

Verhaegen, ver-hd'gen or ver-hi'Hen, (Pierre The-
odore,) a Belgian politician, born in Brussels about
1800. He was for many years a member of the Cham-
ber of Deputies, which he entered in 1837, and acted
with the Liberal party.

Verheyden, ver-hi'den, (Frans Pieter,) a Dutch
painter and sculptor, born at the Hague in 1657 ; died
in 1 71 1.

Verheyen, ver-hi'en, (Philippe,) an eminent Flemish
anatomist, born in East Flanders in 1648. He studied
medicine, etc. at Louvain, where he obtained a chair of

anatomy in 1689, and became highly distinguished as a
teacher. He wrote, in Latin, besides other professional
works, “The Anatomy of the Human Body,” (1693,)
which was highly esteemed. Died in 1710.

See V. J. Francois, “ filoge de Verheyen,” 1847 ; V. J. Francois,
“Notice surlaVie de P. Verheyen,” 1842: Niceron, “Memoires.”

Verhuell, ver-hii'll, or Verhuel, (Carei. Hendrik,)
Count de Sevenaar, a Dutch admiral, born in Gelder-
land in 1760, or, as some say, in 1764. As rear-admiral,

he fought against the English, near Flushing, in 1804.

He received the chief command of the army destined to
operate against the coasts of England, (1803,) and was
raised to the rank of marshal by King Louis in 1806.

He entered the French service in 1810, and was made a
peer of France in 1819. Died in 1845.

See Grandpierre, “ Notice sur le Vice-Amiral C. H. Verhuel,”
1845 ; Q. M. R. Verhuell, “ Het Levenen Karakter van C. H. Ver-
huell,” 2 vols., 1847; “ Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Verjus, vSR'zhus', (Louis,) Count de Crecy, a French
diplomatist, born in Paris in 1629. He was a member
of the French Academy. Died in 1709.
His brother Antoine, born in 1632, was a Jesuit, and

author of several works of biography, etc. Died in 1706.
Verkolie, ver-ko'lee, (Jan,) a Dutch painter and

engraver, born at Amsterdam in 1650 ; died in 1693.
His son Nicholas, born in 1673, was a painter of

history and nocturnal scenes. Died in 1746.
Verlat, v§R''li/

,
(Charles,) a Belgian painter of his-

tory and genre, born at Antwerp in 1824. He removed
to Paris in 1847.
Vermandois, de, deh vSR'mSN'dwl', (Louis de

Bourbon—deh booR'b6N',) Count, born in Paris in

1667, was a son of Louis XIV. and Madame de La
Valliere. He was legitimated, and appointed admiral
of France. Died in 1683.

Verme, del, dSl v^R'mi, (Jacopo,) an able Italian

general or condottiere
,
commanded the armies of Gian
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Galeazzo Visconti. He passed into the service of

Venice in 1404.
Vermeulen, ver-muh'len, (Cornelis,) a Flemish

engraver and designer, born at Antwerp in 1644. He
engraved portraits with skill. Died in 1702.

Vermeulen, [Lat. Mola'nus,] (Jan,) a Flemish
writer on theology and antiquities, was born at Lille in

1533. He published, besides other works, one “On
Sacred Pictures and Images,” (“ De Picturis et Imagi-
nibus sacris,” 1570,) and“ De Canonicis,” (1587.) Died
at Louvain in 1585.
Vermeyen, von, fon ver-mi'en, or Vermeyn, ver-

min', (Johann,) a Dutch historical painter, surnamed
Hans mix dem Barte, (“ Hans with the Beard,”) was
born near Haarlem in 1500. He was a favourite of

Charles V., Emperor of Germany, whom he accom-
panied on his expeditions. Among his master-pieces

are ten large cartoons at Vienna, representing the march
of the emperor to Tunis. Died in 1559.
Vermigli. See Peter Martyr.
Vermond, de, deh vgR'mdN', (Matthteu Jacques,)

L’AbbD:, a French ecclesiastic, was French teacher of

Marie Antoinette at Vienna before her marriage. After

she became Queen of France, he remained in her ser-

vice as reader, enjoyed her confidence, and exercised

great influence at court. He is censured for his political

intrigues. Died after 1789.

Vermuyden, ver-moi'den, (Sir Cornelius,) a Dutch
engineer, born in Zeeland. He removed to England
about 1622, was employed by Charles I., and rendered
valuable services by draining part of the Bedford Level.

Died about 1665.

Vernage, vdR'nizh', (Michel Louis,) a French phy-
sician, born in Paris in 1697; died in 1773.

Vernazza, v§R-n 3.t's£, (Giuseppe,) Baron de Freney,

an Italian antiquary and writer, born at Alba, in Pied-

mont, in 1745. He resided at Turin, and held several

high offices. He wrote biographies, treatises on Italian

antiquities, etc. Died in 1822.

Verne, (Jules.) a French writer, bom at Nantes in

1828. His scieniilic romances are widely read, and have

been translated into several other langu ges. Among his

n >vels and romances are “ Journey to the Centre of the

Earth,” (1872,) “From the Earth to the Moon,” etc.,

(1873,) “Around the World in Eighty Days,” (1874,)

“The Mysterious Island,” (1875,) “ Michael Strogoff,”

(1876,) and “Le Rayon Vert,” (1882.)

Vernes, (Jacob,) a Protestant divine, bom at Geneva
in 1728, wiote “Letters on the Christianity of J. J.
Rousseau,” and otherworlcs. Died in 1791.

Vernet, (Antoine Charles Horace,) sometimes
called Carle Vernf.t, a son of Claude Joseph, noticed

below, was born at Bordeaux in 1758. He was instruc-

ted by his father, and afterwards studied at the French
Academy of Arts, and in 1782 gamed the gr ind prize

offered by that institution. Among his master-pieces

are “The Bombardment of Madrid,” “The Batile of

Wagram,” and “ The Entrance of Napoleon into

Milan.” Died in 1836.

Vernet, (Claude Joseph,) an eminent French
painter, born at Avignon in 17 14. He studied at Rome,
devoting himself principally to marine landscapes, in

which department he soon obtained rare excellence. He
resided nearly twenty ytars in Italy, duiing the early

part of which time he was so reduced as to be obliged

to paint coach-panels, which were a terwarcis taken out

and framed. He was invited to P'rance in 1752 by Louis

XV., who commissioned him to paint the pun: ipal sea-

ports of France. These views—fifteen in number—are

in the Louvre, where many of his best works are to be
seen. Among his other master-pieces we may name the

picturesin the Borghese and Rondanini palaces at Rome,
and a “ Seaport at Sunset,” in the Louvre. Died 1789.

Vernet, (Horace,) a celebrated French painter of
battles, son of Antoine Charles, noticed above, was born
in Paris in 1789. He studied under his father, and in 1809
exhibited his “Capture of a Redoubt.” This was soon
followed by “The Trumpeters,” “The Barriere de
Clichy,” “ Hattie of Tolosa,” “Soldier of Waterloo,”
and other military pictures, which won for him the
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highest reputation in that department of the art. lie

was created a chevalier of the legion of honour by
Napoleon in 1814, an officer of the legion of honour
by Charles X., (1825,) a member of the Institute, (1826.)
and director of the Academy at Rome, (1828.) lie was
also patronized by Louis Philippe, for whom he painted
a series of battles in the Constantine gallery at Versailles.
His pictures are of large dimensions. He worked at

Rome about eight years,— 1828-35,—and painted there a
picture of a “Meeting of Raphael with Michael Angelo.”
Among his chief works are the “Siege of Constantine”
and the “Battle of Isly.” At the Exposition of 1855 a
jury of painters from various nations awarded him the
grand medal of honour. Died in 1863.

See A. Durande, “Joseph, Carle et Horace Vernet,” 1865;
L. de Lom^nie, “M. H. Vernet, par un Homme de Rien,” 1 84 1 ;

L. Lagrange, “Les Vernet, (Carle et Horace,”) 1864; C. Blanc,
“Histoire des Peintres;” T. Sylvebtre, “ Histoire des Artistes
vivants,” 1857 ; De Mirecourt, “ H. Vernet,” 1853; “ Nouveile
Biographie Generale “Jahrbuch zum Conversations-Lexikon,”
1863.

Vernet, v§R'ni', (Jacob,) a Swiss theologian, born at

Geneva in 1698. He became pastor at Geneva in 1734,
rector of the Academy in 1737, and professor of the-

ology there in 1756. He wrote, besides many other
works, “Socratic Dialogues on Moral Subjects,” (1746,)
and “Christian Instruction,” (4 vols., 1752.) Died in

1789.

Verneuil, de, deh v§R'nuF or vgR'nuh'ye, (Philippe
Edouard Poulletier,) a French naturalist, distin-

guished as a geologist and palaeontologist, was born in

Paris in 1805. He became a member of the Institute in

1854. Among his works is a “Memoir on the Geology
of the Crimea,” (1837.)
Verney, du, (Joseph.) See Duverney.
Vernier, v§R'ne-i', (Pierre,) a French mathema-

tician, born at Ornans, in Franche-Comte, about 1580,
invented a graduated scale or quadrant. Died in 1637.
Vernier, (Theodore,) a French advocate and mor-

alist, born at Lons-le-Saulnier in 1731. He was a member
of the Convention, in which he voted against the death
of the king, (1793.) He wrote several works on the

passions, etc. Died in 1818.

Verniquet, vSR'ne'kV, (Edme,) a French architect,

born at Chatillon-sur-Seine in 1727. He built many
chateaus and bridges in the provinces. His chief work
was the plan of Paris and its faubourgs, at which he
worked twenty-eight years. Died in 1804.

Ver'non, (Edward,) a celebrated English admiral,
born at Westminster in 1684. He served in the early

campaigns of the war of the Spanish succession, and in

1727 was elected to Parliament for Penryn, being re-

turned for Portsmouth in 1734. In 1739 he was sent,

with the rank of vice-admiral of the blue, to the West
Indies, to take Porto Bello from the Spaniards, which
exploit he accomplished with only six ships. After his

return he was several times re-elected to Parliament.
Died in 1757.

See a “Life of Admiral Vernon,” London, 1758: Charnock,
“ Biographia Navalis Campbell, “Lives of the British Admirals.”

Vernon, (Robert,) an English amateur, born in

1774, devoted a large fortune to the purchase of pictures

by British artists. In 18.47 he presented this collection,

containing one hundred and fifty-seven paintings, to the
British National Gallery. The Vernon pictures are,

with two exceptions, the work of native artists. They
have been placed in Marlborough House. Died in 1849.
Vernon, de. See Gay de Vernon.
Ver'non-Har'court, (William George,) an Eng-

lish lawyer, born in 1827. He graduated at Cambridge
in 1851. He wrote, under the signature “ Historicus,”

several letters on international law, which appeared in

the London “Times.” See Harcoukt.
Vernon-Smith, (Robert.) See Lyveden.
Vernulseus. See Vernulz, de.

Vernulz, de, deh ver-nulz', [Lat. Vernul/e'us,
[

(Nicolas,) a Flemish poet and orator, born at Robel-
mont in 1583, became professor of eloquence and Latin
at Louvain. He published numerous Latin orations and
poems. Died in 1649.

Verny, vSiFne', (Charles,) a French poet, born at

Bcsanfon in 1753; died in 1811.
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Verocchio, del, del vi-rok'ke-o, or Verrocchio,
(Andrea,) an eminent Italian statuary and painter, born
at Florence in 1432. Among his works are a bronze
bust of David the Psalmist, and paintings of “The
Holy Family” and “The Incredulity of Saint Thomas.”
Leonardo da Vinci was his pupil. Died in 14S8.

See Vasari, “ Lives of the Painters Lanzi, “ History of
Painting in Italy.”

Veron. See Forbonnais, de.

Veron, vi'rbN', (Francois,) a French Jesuit and
controversial writer, born in Paris about 1575. He had
a public dispute with Samuel Bochart, at Caen, in 1628.

Died in 1649.
Veron, (Louis Dj£sir£,) a French journalist and

physician, born in Paris in 1798. He founded in 1829
the “ Revue de Paris,” which was very successful, and
became director of the Opera in 1831. He resigned

this position in 1836, became proprietor of the “ Consti-

tutionnel” in 1844, and supported Louis Napoleon as

president and as emperor. He published “ Memoirs
of a Citizen of Paris,” (“Memoires d’un Bourgeois de
Paris,” (autobiographic,) (6 vols., 1854.) Died in 1867.

Veronese, (Paul.) See Cagliari.
Ver-planck', (Gulian Crommelin,) a distinguished

American scholar and writer, born in New York in 1786.

He published in 1819, anonymously, a brilliant satirical

work, entitled “The State Triumvirate, a Political Tale.”
He was soon after appointed professor of the evidences
of Christianity in the Protestant Episcopal Seminary,
New York, and in 1825 was elected to Congress. In 1827
he published conjointly with W. C. Bryant and Robert C.
Sands a miscellany entitled “ The Talisman,” to which he
contributed nearly one-half of the articles. Among his

other works we may name his address before the New
York Historical Society, entitled “The Early European
Friends of America,” (1818,) “Essays on the Nature and
Uses of the Various Evidences of Revealed Religion,”

(1824,) and “Discourses and Addresses on Subjects of
American History, Art, and Literature,” (1833.) He
brought out in 1846 his superb edition of Shakspeare,
with notes, esteemed one of the best that had ever ap-

peared. Died in March, 1870.

Ver'res, (Caius,) a Roman governor, notorious for

his rapacity and cruelty, was born about 112 B.c. He
was quaestor in 82, and city praetor at Rome in 74 B.c.

When his term of office as praetor had ended, in 73, he
became governor of the rich and important province of
Sicily, which he almost ruined by his extortions, out-

rages, and vexatious measures. He was accused by the

people of Sicily, who engaged Cicero to conduct the

prosecution before the senate. Hortensius was the

counsel for the defence in this trial, which was one of
the most celebrated in the history of Rome, and was
one of the great eras in the life of Cicero, who gained
his cause ; but Verres had absconded before the end of

the trial, and retired to Marseilles. He passed twenty-
seven years in exile, and died about 42 b.c.

See Cicero’s Verrine Orations, including the oration “In Q.
Caecilium;” Drumann, “Geschichte Roms.”

Verri, vgr'ree, (Alessandro,) Count, an Italian

lawyer and eloquent writer, was born at Milan in 1741.
He contributed many able essays to a literary journal
called “The Coffee-House,” (“II Caffe.”) About 1767
he became a resident of Rome. He published a suc-

cessful novel, “The Adventures of Sappho,” (1780,) and
a series of dialogues of the dead, entitled “The Roman
Nights,” (“ Le Notti Romane,” 1792,) which were much
admired. Died at Rome in 1816.

See A. Levati, “ Elogio storico di A. Verri,” 1S08 ; G. Maggi,
“Vita di A. Verri,” 1822 ;

“ Nouvelle Biographie Generate.

”

Verri, (Carlo,) an agriculturist, born at Milan in 1743,
was a brother of the preceding. He became a member
of the council of state in 1805, and a senator at Milan in

1809. He wrote on the cultivation of the vine and other
subjects. Died in 1823.

See Rosnati, “ Cenni storici di C. Verri,” 1842.

Verri, (Gabriele,) Count, an Italian jurist, born at

Milan in 1696, was the father of Alessandro, noticed
above. He published several legal works. Died in 1782.

Verri, (Pietro,) an Italian author and political econ-
omist, born at Milan in 1728, was a son of the preceding.

He served in the Austrian army in his youth, became a
member of the council of economy at Milan in 1765, and
president of the chamber of accounts in 1780. He pub-
lished a work on political economy, (“ Meditazioni suIP
Economia politica,” 1771,) which has a high reputation,

a “History of Milan,” (2 vols., 1783-98,) and other

works. Died at Milan in 1797.
See Isidoro Bianchi, “Elogio storico di P. Verri,” 1803; A.

Rossi, “Orazio in Lode di P. Verri,” 1818; Custodi, “ Notizie
sulla Vita di P. Verri,” 1843: Nessi, “Elogio di P. Verri,” 1S44;
“ Foreign Quarterly Review” for June, 1828.

Verrio, vSr're-o, (Antonio,) an Italian painter, born
about 1639, was invited to England by Charles II., who
employed him to paint a series of frescos in Windsor
Castle. He was also patronized by James II. His
works, executed for Lord Exeter at Burleigh House, are
esteemed his best performances ;

he is said by Dr.
Waagen to have received more money for these alone
than Michael Angelo or Raphael ever obtained for all

their paintings. His works are chiefly remarkable for

bad taste and absurdity. Died in England in 1707.
See Walpole, “Anecdotes of Painting.”

Ver'11-us Flac'cus, (Marcus,) a distinguished Ro-
man grammarian, who was appointed by Augustus in-

structor to his grandsons Caius and Lucius. He was
the author of several valuable works, one of which was
a Roman calendar, entitled “Fasti Prsenestini,” frag-

ments of which were published by Foggini in 1779.
Verrocchio, del, (Andrea.) See Verocchio, del.
Verscliaffelt, de, deh ver-sKdf'felt, (Pierre,) a Flem-

ish sculptor, called by the Italians Pietro Fiammingo,
was born at Ghent in 1710. He worked in Rome and
Mannheim, where he died in 1793.
Verschuring, ver-sKii'ring, (Hendrik,) a Dutch

painter, whose works are principally battle-pieces, was
born at Gorcum in 1627 ; died in 1690.

Ver-ste'gan, (Richard,) an English antiquary, of
Dutch extraction, was born in London. He removed
to Antwerp, where he published his principal work,
entitled “A Restitution of Decayed Intelligence con-

cerning the Most Noble and Renowned English Nation,”

(1605.) Died about 1635.
Verstolk van Soelen, ver-stolk' vfn soo'len, (Jan

Gijsbert—gfs'blRt,) Baron, a Dutch statesman, born
at Rotterdam in 1777. He was ambassador to Saint

Petersburg in 1815, and in 1825 was appointed minister

of foreign affairs. Died in 1845.

Vert, de, deh vaiR, (Claude,) a French Benedictine

and liturgist, born in Paris in 1645. He wrote several

works on religious ceremonies. Died in 1708.

Verteillac. See La Broussf..

Vertot, de, deh vSrTo', (Ren£ Aubert,) an eminent
French ecclesiastic and historian, born in Normandy in

1655. He studied in the Jesuits’ College at Rouen, and
subsequently entered the order of the Premonstrants at

Valsery. He was the author of a “ History of the Revo-
lutions of Portugal,” (1689,) “ History of the Revolutions

of Sweden,” (1696,) “Complete History of the Estab-
lishment of the Britons in Gaul,” (1710,) “ History of

the Revolutions of the Roman Republic,” (3 vols., 1719,)

and “ History of the Knights of Malta,” (4 vols., 1726.)

His works were very popular, owing partly to the style,

which is very agreeable. Died in Paris in 1735-

See “ Notice sur la Vie de l’AbW Vertot,” 1705 ; Moreri, “Dic-
tionnaire Historique;” “Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Ver'tue, (George,) an eminent English engraver,

born in London in 1684. He acquired the friendship

and patronage of Sir Godfrey Kneller, and, on the es-

tablishment of the Academy of Painting in London, in

1 7 1 1, became one of its members. In 1717 he was ap-

pointed engraver to the Society of Antiquaries by the

Earl of Winchelsea, president of that body. He en-

graved the portraits of many eminent men of his own
time, and illustrated several works for the booksellers.

He collected materials for a history of painting and en-

graving in England, which he left in manuscript. These
were purchased by Horace Walpole, and published in

his “Anecdotes of Painting.” Died in 1756.

See Strutt, “Dictionary of Engravers;” “Monthly Review”
for February and March, 17S1.

Vertumne. See Vertumnus.
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Ver-tum'nus or Vor-tum'nus, [Fr. Vertumne,
vSR'tomn',] an Etruscan and Roman divinity, supposed
to preside over the changes of the seasons and the trans-

formation of plants. He was regarded by some writers

as the god of gardens, of orchards, and of autumn. The
poets relate that he loved Pomona, who was so coy that

he did not succeed until he had metamorphosed himself
into manv forms.
Verulam, Lord. See Bacon (Francis.)
Ve'rus, (Lucius vElius), son of zElius Verus, who

had been adopted and made Caesar by the emperor
Hadrian. In 161 a.d. he became the colleague of Mar-
cus Aurelius as Emperor of Rome. He was a weak and
profligate prince. Died in 169 A.D. His original name
was L. CoMMODUS.
Verville, de. See B£roalde de Verville.
Ver'y, (Jones,) an American poet, born at Salem,

Massachusetts, in 1813. He published “Essays and
Poems,” (1839,) and was a contributor to the “ Christian

Register,” “Monthly Religious Magazine,” and other

Journals.
See Griswold, “Poets and Poetry of America.”

Vesale. See Vesalius.
Vesalio. See Vesalius.
Ve-sa'li-us, [Fr. Vesale, veh-ztl'; It. Vesalio, vl-

sl'le-o,] (Andreas,) the most eminent anatomist of the

sixteenth century, was born at Brussels in December,
1514. His father, Andrew, was apothecary to the Em-
peror of Germany. He studied languages at Louvain,
and medicine at Montpellier and Paris. About 1535 he
served in the Imperial army, probably as surgeon. He
became professor of anatomy at Padua or Pavia about

1538, and published a Latin work in 1539 in which he
taught that blood should be drawn from the right arm.
In 1543 he produced his great work on anatomy, “ Seven
Books on the Structure of the Human Body,” (“ De Cor-
poris humani Fabrica Libri septem,”) which operated
immense improvements in the science. Senac compared
it to the discovery of a new world. Having in this work
controverted some doctrines of Galen, he was rewarded
for his services by violent hostility and reproaches from
several eminent anatomists of his time. About 1544
he quitted Italy, and became physician to the emperor
Charles V., at whose court he remained until the abdi-

cation of the emperor, in 1555. Soon after this event
he went to Madrid to attend Philip II. He had a high

reputation as a physician. According to a doubtful re-

port, he incurred the censure of the Inquisition. For
some reason not well explained, he left Madrid in 1563
or 1564, and performed a pilgrimage to Jerusalem. While
he was at Jerusalem, he was invited by the senate of

Venice to occupy the chair of anatomy at Padua. He
resolved to accept this offer ;

but, in his voyage to Italy,

he was wrecked on the island of Zante, where he died

of exposure in October, 1564. His collected works, with

his “ Life,” were published by Boerhaave and Albinus, (2

vols., 1725.)

See Burggraeve, “fitudes snr Vesale,” 1841, and “ filoge de
Vesale,” 1848; Mersseman, “ £loge de Vesale,” 1845; Haller,
“Bibliotheca Anatomica L. Schoonen, “Hommage 4 Vesale,”
(in verse,) 1847; Portal, “ Histoire del’Anatomie,” tome i. ; “Nou-
velle Biographie G^n^rale.”

Vesling, fSs'ling, (Johann,) a German physician and
naturalist, born at Minden in 1598, became professor of

anatomy at Padua. He visited Egypt and Palestine, and
published several botanical works. Died in 1649.

Vespasian, vgs-pa'zhe-an, [Lat. Vespasia'nus; Fr.

Vespasien, v4s
/
pt

/
ze4,N'

;
It. Vespasiano, vis-pl-se-

1'no,] or, more fully, Ti'tus Fla'vius Vespasia'nus,
Emperor of Rome, was born near Reate in 9 A.D. He
served as military tribune in Thrace, and held the offices

of quaestor of Crete and Cyrene, under Caligula. He
was afterwards made praetor ;

and, having distinguished

himself by several important victories in Britain, he was
appointed proconsul of Africa about 60 A.D. As com-
mander of the forces against the revolted Jews in 66
A.D., he subjected nearly the whole of Judea in less than

two yeais. In 69 A.D. Vespasian was proclaimed em-
peror by Tiberius Alexander, prefect of Egypt, in oppo-
sition to Vitellius, who was soon after put to death by
the Roman soldiers. The principal events of the reign

of Vespasian were the conquest of Jerusalem by Titus,

in 70 A. D., the victories of Agricola in Britain, and of
l’etilius Cerealisover the Batavi, commanded byCivilis.
Under his wise and beneficent rule Rome enjoyed a high
degree of prosperity; he patronized learning and the
arts, introduced important reforms into the army and
courts of justice, and repaired the ravages caused by
civil war. He also restored the Capitol, built the mag-
nificent Temple of Peace, and began the erection of the
amphitheatre, afterwards called the Colosseum, and also
the Flavian Amphitheatre, from his name Flavius. He
died in 79 a.d.

See Suetonius, “ Vespasianus A. W. Cramer, “Flavius Ves-
pasianus,” 1785 ; Tacitus, “ History ofRome;” Berneggek, “ Vita
Imperatoris. Vespasiani,” 1625; Heimbrod, “ Flavii Vespasiani Im-
peratoris Vita,” 1833; Tillemont, “Histoire des Empereurs
Merivale, “ History of the Romans under the Empire “ Nouvelle
Biographie G6i£rale.”

Vespasiano. See Vespasian.
Vespasianus. See Vespasian.
Vespasien. See Vespasian.
Vespucci, vgs-poot'chee, (Amerigo, 1 -ml-ree'go,)

[Latin, Amer'icus (or Ameri'cus) Vespu'cius
; Fr.

Am£ric Vespuce, i'mk'rbk' vSs'piis',] a famous Italian

navigator, who gave his name to the New World, was
born at Florence on the 9th of March, 1451. He
was educated by his uncle, Giorgio Antonio Vespucci,
an eminent scholar, and applied himself especially to

astronomy and cosmography. In his early life he was
engaged in mercantile pursuits. About 1490 he removed
to Spain, where, it is said, he became acquainted with.

Columbus in 1492. In a letter dated February, 1505,
Columbus mentions Vespucci as a person whom he
knew and esteemed. Vespucci was employed as a mer-
chant at Seville for several years. He accompanied an
expedition which Ojeda conducted to America in 1499.
It is probable that he served as astronomer in this

and several subsequent voyages. According to a letter

written by Vespucci, he took part in an expedition
which was sent by the King of Spain in 1497, and dis-

covered new islands and lands. Humboldt and others
argue that 1499 is the true date of his first voyage. It

is admitted that he made four voyages to the New
World, but he had not the chief command of any one
of the expeditions. The part of the continent discov-

ered by him was near the equator. In his letter dated

July 18, 1500, he says, “We discovered a very large

country of Asia.” Having entered the service of the

King of Portugal, he sailed in 1501 on an exploring ex-

pedition to Brazil, on his return from which, September,

1502, he was received at Lisbon with great honour and
rejoicing. He acquired a high reputation by his astro-

nomical discoveries. About 1505 he returned to Spain.

He died poor at Seville in 1512.

See A. M. Bandini, “Vitae Lettere di Amerigo Vespucci,” 1745;
Canovai, “ Elogio di A. Vespucci,” 1788; Santarem, “ Recherches
historiques sur Americ Vespuce,” 1842, (translated into English

by E. V. Childe, 1850 ;) C. Edwards Lester, “ Life of Americus
Vespucius,” 1846; Ad. Varnhagen, “Vespuce et son premier Vo-
yage,” 1858 ; A.Varnhagen, “ A. Vespucci, son Caractfere, ses ficrits,

sa Vie,” etc., 1865 ; Napione, “ Esame critico del primo Viaggio di

A. Vespucci,” 1811; “Nouvelle Biographie Generale “North
American Review” for April, 1821.

Vespuce and Vespucius. See Vespucci.
Ves'ta, one of the principal Roman divinities, was

identical with the Greek Hestia, (’Eana,) and was re-

garded as the goddess of chastity, virginity, fire, the

domestic hearth, and domestic happiness. She was,

according to Hesiod, a daughter of Saturn (Cronus) and
Rhea, and was bound by a vow of perpetual virginity.

Her symbol was the eternal fire burning on the hearth

or altar, and vigilantly kept alive by her priestesses, the

vestal virgins. If this fire ever became extinguished, it

was renewed by friction or by the rays of the sun col-

lected by a burning-glass. Every repast in which a

family joined was considered as a sacrifice to Vesta and
the Penates. Each city had its sacred hearth or sanc-

tuary of Vesta, usually located in a public edifice called

the Prytaneum. She was supposed to preside at all

sacrifices, and had a share of the sacrifices offered in all

the temples. The Romans celebrated in her honour an

annual festival, called Vestalia, which occurred in the

month of June. Vesta appears to have been one of the

chief Penates of Troy, and the vestal fire is said to have
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been brought to Italy by TEneas. The vestal virgins,

whose office is supposed to have been instituted by
Numa, were six in number, and were required to de-

vote thirty years to the service of the goddess. If any
one of them violated her vow of chastity, she was buried
alive.

Vestris, vgs'trtJss, or Vestri, vIs'tRee, (Angiolo
Maria Gasparo,) an Italian dancer, born at Florence
in 1730, was a brother of Gaetano Apolline, noticed
below. Died in 1809.

Vestris or Vestri, (Gaetano Apolltne Baldas-
SARE,) a famous Italian dancer, born at Florence in

1729. He made his debut in Paris in 1748, and was
received with enthusiastic applause. He was afterwards
appointed ballet-master at the Grand Opera. His per-

formances were unrivalled in their kind, and he was
popularly styled “ the God of Dancing.” His vanity

was excessive and amusing ;
and he once observed that

Frederick, King of Prussia, M. Voltaire, and himself,

were the only great men of the century. Died in 1808.

Vestris or Vestris-Allard, vgs'tR&ss' I'ISr', (Marie
Auguste,) a dancer, born in Paris in 1760, was a son of
the preceding. Died in 1842.

Vestris,(Marie RosEGourgaud-Dugason—gooiT-
go' dii'gi'ziN',) a French actress, especially celebrated
for her skill in tragic parts, a sister-in-law of Gaetano
Apolline, noticed above, was born in Paris in 1746;
died in 1804.

Vestritius Spurinna. See Spurinna.
Ve-tra'nI-o, a Roman general, who was persuaded

by his troops to assume the title of emperor in 350 a.d.

About the end of that year he abdicated in favour of
Constantius. Died in 356.
Vettori, vgt-to'ree, or Vittori, v£t-to'ree, (Bene-

detto,) an Italian medical writer, born at Faenza in

1481 ;
died in 1561.

Vettori, [Lat. Victo'rius,] (Francesco,) an Italian

antiquary, born at Rome about 1710. He wrote numer-
ous dissertations. Died in 1778.

Vettori, (Pietro,) an accomplished Italian scholar,
born at Florence in 1499, was appointed professor of
Latin and Greek literature in that city. He was the
author of Latin commentaries on the works of Aristotle,

and he published editions of Sallust, Cicero, and other
Latin classics

; also the “ Electra” of Euripides, and
various Greek works. He likewise wrote a number of
letters, poems, and orations in Italian. Died in 1585.

See A. M. Bandini, “Vita di P. Vettori,” 1756; Benivieni,
“ Vita di P. Vettori,” 1585.

Ve-tu'ri-a, [Fr.V£turie, vi'tii're',] a Roman matron,
the mother of Coriolanus, (which see.) When Rome
was attacked by an army of Volscians commanded by
her son, she headed a procession of women who went to

his camp and entreated him to spare the city. He finally

relented, and exclaimed, “O mother, thou hast saved
Rome, but destroyed thy son !”

Veturie. See Veturia.
Veuillot, vuh'yo', (Louis,) a French writer and

journalist, born in the department of Loiret in 1815.
He became successively editor of the “Charte de 1830,”
“ La Paix,” and the “ Univers Religieux,” in Paris, and
distinguished himself by his zealous support of the ultra-

montane party and violent abuse of his opponents. His
“ Univers” was suppressed in i860. Died in 1883.
Veytia, de, (Mariano,) a Mexican historian, of

Spanish extraction, born at Puebla in 1718, wiote an
account of the early history of Mexico, entitled “ His-
toria Antigua,” (Mexico, 1836.)
Vezin, (Hermann

)
an . ctor, was born in Phila

delphia. In 1863 he mairi< d Miss Jane Thoms n(Mrs.
Charles Young,) herself an actress of cons derabD power.
His greatest successes have been in “ Dr. Davey,”
“Dan’l Druce,” and “ 0 :h‘ llo.”

Viani, ve- 2Fnee, (Giorgio,) an Italian numismatist,
born in 1762 ;

died in 1816.

Viani, (Giovanni,) an Italian painter, born at Bo-
logna in 1636, is said to have been a skilful artist. Died
in 1700. His son Domenico, born in 1668, was also a
painter. Died in 1 71 1.

Viardot, ve'iR'do', (L£on,) a French portrait-painter,
born at Dijon in 1804.

Viardot, (Louis,) a French litterateur
, a brother of

the ureceding, was born at Dijon in 1800. He wrote,
“The Museums of Italy,” (1842,) a “ History of the

Arabs and Moors of Spain,” (2 vols., 1851,) and “ Les
Mervetlles de la Peinture,” (1868.) He married Pauline

Gaicia, the vocalist, in 1840. He translated “Don
Quixote ” and other Spanish works into Prench.

Viardot, (Pauline Garcia,) a popular P'rench ac-

tress and singer, a d lughter of Manuel Garcia, was bom
in Paris in 1821. She made her debut in London in

1839, and was mariied to L. Viardot in 1840. She ex-

celled in the roles of “ Desdemona,” “ Valentine,” (in

“ The Huguenots,”) and “ P'ides,” (in “ The Prophet ”

of Me} ei beer.)
Vias, de, deh ve'is', (Balthasar) a Latin poet, born

at Marseilles in 1587, was a friend of Peiresc. He was
appointed a councillor of state by Louis XIII. He
wrote numerous poems. Died in 1667.

Viassolo. See Federici, (Camillo.)
Viaud or Viau, de, deh ve'o', (ThAophile,) a French

poet. (See Th6ophile.)
Viborg, vee'boRG, (Erich Nissen,) an eminent Dan-

ish naturalist and veterinary surgeon, born in Sleswick
in 1759. He wrote numerous works. Died in 1822.

Vibulanus. See Fabius Vibulanus.
Vic, de, deh vfek, (Dominique,) a French commander

and constant adherent of Henry IV. He rendered
important services at the battle of Ivry. In 1602
he became governor of Calais and vice-admiral. Died
in 1610.

Vicari, von, fon vee'ki-ree, (Hermann,) a German
Catholic prelate, born at Aulendorf, in Upper Suabia,

in 1773, rose to be Archbishop of Freiburg in 1842.

Vic'ars, (John,) an English Puritan writer in the

time of Cromwell, was born in London in 1582. He
published, among other works, “The Burning Bush not

Consumed,” and “God’s Ark Overtopping the World’s
Waves.” Died in 1652.

Vic'a-ry, (Thomas,) an English anatomist, born in

London, was surgeon to Henry VIII. and Edward VI.

He published a treatise on anatomy, (about 1548.)

Vicat, ve'kt', (Louis Joseph,) a French civil engineer,

born at Grenoble in 1786. He distinguished himself by
the discovery of hydraulic cement, and made an improve-
ment in the foundation of bridges. Died in 1861.

Vicence, Due de. See Caulaincourt.
Vicente, (Gil.) See Gil Vicente.
Vicenza, Duke of. See Caulaincourt.
Vichard. See Saint-R£al.
Vichmann, viK'min, (Burkhard,) a Russian his-

torian, of German extraction, born at Riga in 1786. He
wrote (in German) several works on Russian history.

Died in 1822.

Vichnou. See Vishnu.
Vici, vee'chee, (Andrea,) an Italian architect, born

at Arcevia in 1744, was appointed in 1787 hydraulic

architect and engineer for the work of draining the Pon-
tine marshes. Among the principal structures he has
built may be named the cathedral of Camarino, and the

church of San Francesco at Foligno. Died in 1817.

Vico, vee'ko, (Enea,) an Italian engraver and numis-
matist, born at Parma about 1520. He worked at Flor-

ence and Ferrara, and engraved some pictures of Michael
Angelo and Raphael. He published several works on
numismatics, among which is a “ Treatise on the Medals
of the Ancients,” (“ Discorsi sopre le Medaglie degli

Antichi,” 1555.) Died about 1570.

Vico, (Giovanni Battista,) an eminent Italian phi-

losopher, called the creator of the philosophy of history,

was born at Naples in 1668. He studied languages,

philosophy, and law, and, after he left college, passed
nine years as preceptor in the family of the Bishop of

Ischia. In 1697 he was appointed professor of rhetoric

in the University of Naples, with a salary of one hun-
dred scudi (or ducats) per annum. He published in

1720 a work on law, entitled “On the One Principle and
End of all Law,” (“ De universi Juris uno Principio et

Fine uno.”) His principal work is entitled “ Principles

of a New Science of the Common Nature of Nations,”
(“ Principj di una Scienza nuova intorno alia commune
Natura della Nazione,” 1725,) in which he attempts to
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prove that the events of history are determined by cer-

tain and immutable laws. It presents original thoughts,

but in some parts is rather obscure. In 1735 he became
historiographer to the King of Naples. He was author
of other works. Died at Naples in January, 1743 or 1744.

See his Autobiography, prefixed to his “ Scienza nuova,” 1821

;

M. Parma, “ Studj IV. sopra Vico,” 1838; J. Ferrari, “Vico et

Pltalie,” 1839; Rocco, “ Elogio storico di Vico,” 1844; A. Mana-
vit, “ Eloge du Pfere deVico,” 1848; “ Nouveiie Biographie Gilntf-

rale ;” “Foreign Quarterly Review” for January, 1845.

Vico, di, de vee'ko, (Francesco,) an Italian Jesuit

and astronomer, born at Macerata in 1805, became di-

rector of the Observatory at Rome. Died in 1848.

Vicq-d’Azyr or Vicq-d’Azir, vik'di'zfeii/, (Fei.ix,)

a distinguished French anatomist, born at Valogne, in

Normandy, in 1748. He studied medicine in Paris, and
was elected a member of the Academy of Sciences in

1774. He became in 1776 one of the founders of the

Royal Society of Medicine, of which he was appointed
perpetual secretary, and in 1788 succeeded Buffon in

the French Academy. He was made first physician to

the queen in 1789. His wife was a niece of Daubenton.
He died in 1794. Among his numerous and valuable

works we may name “ Observations on the Means of

Preserving Animals from Contagion,” (1774,) “ Medicine
for Horned Cattle,” (1781,) “Treatise on Anatomy and
Physiology,” (with coloured plates, 1786,) and “Eulogies
on Members of the Royal Society,” (1778-88.)

See Cuvier, “ Eloge de Vicq-d’Azyr Moreau de la Sarthe,
“ filoge de F. Vicq-d’Azir,” 1797: P. E. Lf.montev, “filoge his-

torique de Vicq-d’Azir,” 1825 ;
“ Nouveiie Biographie Gen^rale.”

Vicramiditya. See Vikramaditya.
Victoire de France, vik'twiR' deh fRSNss, (Louise

Marie Th£r£:se,) a daughter of Louis XV., was born
at Versailles in 1733. She emigrated in 1791, after which
she lived at Rome and Naples. Died in 1799.

Victor, (Aurelius.) See Aurelius Victor.
Vic'tor I., a native of Africa, became Bishop of Rome

about 185 a.d. He died about 198 a.d., and was suc-

ceeded by Zephyrinus.
Victor II., originally Gebhard, Bishop of Eichstadt,

succeeded Leo IX. as Pope of Rome in 1053. He died

in 1057, and was succeeded by Stephen IX.
Victor III., (Desiderius,) Abbot of Monte Casino,

succeeded Gregory VII. in 1086. After a contest with

the adherents of the emperor Henry IV., he retired to

Beneventum, where he anathematized the anti-pope

Guibert. He died in 1087, and was succeeded by
Urban II.

Victor IV. was supported as anti-pope by Frederick

I. of Germany, in opposition to Alexander III., in 1159.

Died in 1164.

Victor, vik'toR', (Claude Perrin,) Duke of Belluno,

a celebrated French marshal, born in the department
of the Vosges in 1764. He served in Spain in 1794, and
in the principal engagements of the Italian campaigns
from 1793 to 1799, having been made general of division

in 1797. He commanded part of the vanguard at the

battle of Marengo, (1800,) and had a prominent share in

the victory of that day. He was ambassador to Copen-
hagen in 1805. He distinguished himself in the Prussian

campaign of 1806, and was created marshal of France
after the battle of Friedland, (1807,) for his signal ser-

vices on that occasion. Appointed in 1808 commander
of the first corps of the army of Spain, he gained several

important victories over the Spaniards, but he was de-

feated by the Duke of Wellington at Talavera, (1809.)

In the Russian campaign of 1812 he was conspicuous
for his skill and bravery, as well as for his humanity to

the wounded soldiers during the disastrous retreat. He
rendered important services at Dresden and Leipsic,

(1813.) Having entered the service of Louis XVIII.
in 1814, he adhered to him in the Hundred Days, and
denounced Napoleon as “the man who has tyrannized

and betrayed France.” He was minister of war from
December, 1821, to October, 1823. Died in 1841.

See De Courcelles, “ Dictionnaire des Gdndraux Fran^ais;”
Thiers, “History of the Consulate and the Empire;” “Nouveiie
Biographie Gendrale.”

Victor, Saint, of Marseilles, served in the Roman
army. During the persecution of the Christians under
Diocletian, he suffered martyrdom, in 303 a.d.

Vic'tor Am-a-de'us [Fr. Victor Am£d£e, v£k'-
toR' f'mi'di'; It. Vittorio Amedeo, vit-to're-o i-mi-
da'o] I., Duke of Savoy, born at Turin in 1387. In
1635 he was the ally of France in the war with Spain.
He married Christine de France, a sister of Louis XIII.
Died in 1637, and was succeeded by his son, Charles
Emmanuel II.

Victor Amadeus II., first King of Sardinia, born in

1666, succeeded his father, Charles Emmanuel, in 1675,
the government being conducted by his mother as regent.
Soon after his accession to the sovereignty, he was urged
by Louis XIV. to the persecution of the Waldenses;
but in 1690, having formed an alliance with Spain and
Austria, he restored them to their homes, and declared
war against France. He joined the Austrians in the war
of the Spanish succession, and in 1706 assisted his rela-

tive Prince Eugene in defeating the French, who had
besieged Turin. After the peace of Utrecht he obtained
Lomellina and other territories, and the island of Sicily,

with the title of king. He subsequently gave up Sicily

to the Austrian emperor, receiving in exchange the island

of Sardinia. He abdicated in 1730, died in 1732, and
was succeeded by his son, Charles Emmanuel III.

See Cakutti, “ Storia di Vittorio Amedeo II.,” 1856; Lambf.rti,
“ Histoire de l’Abdication de Victor Amedee,” 1734; Botta,
“ Histoire d’ltalie ;” “ Nouveiie Biographie Generale.”

Victor Amadeus III., son of Charles Emmanuel
III., was born in 1726, and ascended the throne in 1773.
He was deprived of Savoy and Nice by the French
during the Revolution. He died in 1796, and was suc-
ceeded by his son, Charles Emmanuel IV.

See J. de Maistre, “ filoge de Victor Am£d£e III,” 1775.

Vic'tor Em-man'u-el [It. Vittorio Emanuele,
v£t-to're-o i-mi-noo-a'li] I., King of Sardinia, second son
of Victor Amadeus III., was born in 1759, and ascended
the throne on the abdication of his brother, Charles Em-
manuel IV., in 1802. His subjects having demanded a
more liberal constitution, to which he refused to accede,

he resigned in 1821 in favour of his brother, Charles
Felix. Died in 1824.

Victor Emmanuel II., (of Sardinia,) and the first

King of Italy, the eldest son of Charles Albert and Maria
Theresa of Austria, was born at Turin in 1820. He married
his cousin-german, Maria Adelaide of Austria, in 1842,
and succeeded his father, who abdicated, in March, 1849.
His kingdom, which then included only Piedmont, Savoy,
and Sardinia, was not in a prosperous condition

;
but he

was fortunate in obtaining the services of an able states-

man, Count Cavour, who became prime minister in 1832.

The wise and liberal policy of Cavour increased the

power of the Sardinian states and induced the friends

of Italian unity to regard Victor Emmanuel with favour.

By joining the French and English in the Crimean war,

(1854,) he gained admission into the conventions of
European powers. In April, 1859, his dominions were
invaded by the Emperor of Austria, who was offended

by the growing spirit of liberty and nationality in the

peninsula. By an alliance with France, Cavour was
prepared for the contest. The Austrians were defeated

at the battles of Magenta and Solferino in June, 1859, soon
after which peace was concluded, and Lombardy was
added to the dominions of Victor Emmanuel. In the

mean time the people of Tuscany, Parma, and Modena
had deposed their petty sovereigns, and had taken steps

to unite themselves with the other Italian states. The
people of the Romagna were also nearly unanimous in

favour of annexation to the kingdom of Sardinia. The
cause was rapidly advanced, in i860, by the brilliant

operations of Garibaldi in Sicily and Naples, the libera-

tion of which was completed by the capture of Gaeta
in March, 1861. The result of these transactions was
the union of all Italy, except Venetia and a small part

of the papal states adjacent to Rome. Victor Emmanuel
was proclaimed King of Italy in March, 1861, and was
recognized as such by the French government in June
of that year. He compensated Napoleon III. for his

aid by the cession of Savoy and Nice. The King of

Italy and his subjects ardently desired the possession

of Rome, the position and celebrity of which rendered

it the most eligible place for the capital of the kingdom,

but it was under the domination of the pope, supported
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by a French army, which had occupied the city since

1849.

In 1865 the seat of government was transferred from
Turin to Florence. Victor Emmanuel was the ally of

Prussia in the short but momentous war of 1866. The
Italian army, having, entered Venetia, was repulsed at

Custozza ; but the victory of the Prussians at Sadowa,
July 3, compelled the Emperor of Austria to sue for

peace and to give up Venetia. This province, in ac-

cordance with a nearly unanimous vote of its people,

was annexed to the kingdom of Italy about the end of

1866,—an event which was a source of great exultation

to the Italian patriots. In fulfilment of a treaty nego-
tiated in 1864, Napoleon withdrew his army from Rome
in December, 1866, in spite of the efforts of the pope to

retain that last bulwark of his temporal power. Italy

was then free from the presence of foreign soldiers for

the first time probably in a thousand years. The recent

changes have been most favourable to religious liberty

in Italy, the government of which has adopted the

motto of “a free church in a free state.”

To secure the neutrality or friendship of Italy, Napo-
leon III., in August, 1870, withdrew his army from
Rome. In September of that year Victor Emmanuel
sent an army to occupy Rome, and wrote to the pope
that republicanism was so rampant in Italy that if he
had not taken that course a republic would have been
proclaimed in every Italian city. His army obtained
possession of Rome, without serious resistance, Septem-
ber 20, 1870, and the temporal power of the pope then
came to an end.

See C. de La Varenne, “Le Roi Victor Emmanuel,” 1865;
Akrivabhne, “L’ltalie sous Victor Emmanuel,” 1865; La Fa-
rina, “ Storia d’ltalia “ Nouvelle Biographic Generale.”

Vic-to'ri-a, [Gr. Ni/cr/, (Nike or Nice;) It. Vitto-
RIA, v&t-to're-d

;
Fr. Victoire, v6k'tw3.R',] in classic

mythology, the goddess or personification of victory.

Victoria. See Victorina.
Victoria, Duke of. See Espartero.
Victoria, v£k-to're-i, or Vitoria, (Francisco,) an

eminent Spanish theologian, born in Navarre. He be-

came a professor in the University of Salamanca, and
produced “Theological Relections,” (“ Relectiones The-
ologicae XIII.,” 1557.) The most important parts of

this scarce work are those which treat of the Indians

and of the laws of war, (“ De Indis,” and “De Jure
Belli.”) Nicolas Antonio and other Spanish writers

bestow the highest eulogy on Victoria. Commenting on
his “ De Jure Belli,” Hallam observes, “The whole
relection, as well as that on the Indians, displays an
intrepid spirit of justice and humanity.” (“ Introduction

to the Literature of Europe.”) Died about 1550.

Victoria, (Don Vincente,) a Spanish painter, born
at Valencia in 1658. He worked with success at Rome,
where he died in 1712.

Vic-to'ri-a Al-ex-an-dri'na, Queen of the United
Kingdom of Great Britain and Ireland, was born at

Kensington Palace in May, 1819. She is the only child

of Edward, Duke of Kent, (a son of George III.,) and
Maria Louisa Victoria of Saxe-Coburg, who was a sister

of Leopold I. of Belgium. Her education was directed

by the Duchess of Northumberland. She received in-

struction in political affairs and principles from Lord
Melbourne. On the death of her uncle, William IV.,

she succeeded to the throne on the 20th of June, 1837,
and was crowned in June, 1838. Lord Melbourne, who
was prime minister when she became queen, resigned

in May, 1839, and Victoria then requested Sir Robert
Peel to form a new ministry. He consented to take

office, but insisted that she should dismiss the ladies of
her bed-chamber, (who were Whigs,) which she refused

to do. The result of this affair was that Lord Melbourne
returned to power. In February, 1840, she was married
to Prince Albert of Saxe-Coburg-Gotha, with whom she
lived happily and in whom she found a prudent coun-
sellor. (See Albert.) The Whig ministry, having been
defeated in Parliament, resigned in August, 1841, and
Sir Robert Peel became prime minister. Among the

events of 1841 was the birth of her son Albert Edward,
Prince of Wales. Between 1840 and 1843 three several

attempts were made to assassinate her, by persons

named Oxford, Francis, and Bean. Victoria visited

Louis Philippe in France in 1843, and travelled with
Prince Albert in Germany in 1845.
The year 1846 was rendered memorable by the repeal

of the corn laws after a long and exciting contest. (See
Cobden, Richard, and Peel, Sir Robert.) Lord John
Russell was prime minister from July, 1846, to February,

1852, and was succeeded by Lord Derby, a conservative.
Lord Derby having resigned, a coalition ministry was
formed by the Earl of Aberdeen in December, 1852. To
maintain the integrity of Turkey against the encroach-
ments of Russia, the British ministry formed an alliance

with France, and waged war in the Crimea and Baltic

against the Czar in 1854 and 1855. Lord Palmerston
became prime minister in February, 1855, the queen
visited Napoleon III. at Paris in August, and the allies

took Sebastopol in September of that year. The Crimean
war was ended by a treaty in the spring of 1856. A
great mutiny of the Sepoys broke out in India in 1857.
Lord Palmerston resigned office in February, 1858, to

the Earl of Derby, who remained in power until June,

1859, and was succeeded by Lord Palmerston. In De-
cember, 1861, occurred the death of Prince Albert, by
which she was so deeply affected that for several years
she absented herself from public ceremonies and lived

in seclusion.

The British government has pursued the policy of

non-in ervention in the gr at wa's which have occurred
in Europe and Amer.ca since 1856. Among the no able

events of her reign are the 1 evolutionary movements of
the Fenians in Ireland and North America, (1865-66,)
and the progress of reform in England. The House of

Commons i ejected the Reform bill of Russell and Glad-
stone, who cons, quenlly le igned in June, 1866, and a
Tory ministry wus formed by Derby and Disraeli. In
1867 DLraeli piocured the passage of a Reform bid
which greatly increased the number of voters, and in the

session of 1884-85 a blither Reform Act was passed t;y

the united efforts of both parties
;

this last meisure ex-

tended household suffrage to ihe counties and increased
the elevtoiate by from two to three mil ions of voters.

On the 1st of January, 1877. Her Majesty was publicly
proclaimed Empress of Inuia by the governor-gene al at

Delhi. In April, 1882, an unsuccessful attempt was
made on her life at Windsor by a youth named Roderick
Maclean. Queen Victoria is the author of “ Leaves fiom
the Journal of our Life in the Highlands fiom 1848 to

1861,” (1868,) edited by Arthur Helps.

Vic-to-n'na or Vic-to'11-a, [Fr. Victorine, v6k
to'r&n',] a warlike Roman princess, waged war against

Gallienus in Gaul, and took the title of Augusta. She
was the mother of Victorinus, one of the Thirty Tyrants.
Died in 268 A.D.

Vic-to-rl'nus, a religious writer, and Bishop of Peta-

bium, in Styria. He suffered martyrdom about 303 a.d.

See Launoy, “De Victorino Episcopo,” Paris, 1664.

Victorinus, (Caius or Fabius Marius,) an African
grammarian and theologian, taught rhetoric at Rome,
was converted to Christianity, and wrote several works
on grammar and theology. Died about 380 a.d.

Victorinus, [Fr. Victorin, vikToTiN',] (Marcus
Piauvonius,) a Roman general, called one of the Thirty
Tyrants. He assumed the title of emperor in Gaul in

267 a.d., and was assassinated by one of his officers

in 268.

Victorius. See Vettori.
Vida, vee'dl, (Marco Girolamo or Marcus Hiero-

nymus,) one of the most eminent Latin poets of modern
times, was born at Cremona, in Italy, about 1485. He
studied the classics and theology at Mantua, Padua, and
Bologna, and afterwards visited Rome, where he was
patronized by Leo X., who made him prior of San Sil-

vestro, at Frascati. Under Clement VII. he became
apostolic prothonotary and Bishop of Alba, (1532.) He
was the author of “ Christias,” (1535,) a poem on the
life of Christ and written in the style of Virgil, “ De
Arte Poetica,” a didactic treatise, (in verse,) and “ Game
of Chess,” (“Scacchiae Ludus,”) which has been trans-

lated into English by Goldsmith, and into German by
Hoffmann. He also wrote several Latin orations, and the
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dialogues entitled “ De Dignitate Reipublicoe,” (1556.)
Died in 1566.*

See Tadisi, “Vita di Vida,” 1788; Lancetti, “Della Vita e
degli Scritti di Vida,” 1840; Tiraboschi, “ Storia della Letteratura
Italiana;” F. Mansueti, “ Orazione in Lode di M. G. Vida,” 1846;
Nic£ron, “Memoires;” Ughelli, “Italia Sacra;” “ Nouvelle Bio-
graphie G^nerale “ Fraser’s Magazine” for August, 1835.

Vidal, ve'dtl', (Franc;ois,) a French writer on social-

ism and political economy, born in the department
of Gironde in 1814, has published a treatise “On the

Division of Wealth, or Distributive Justice in Social

Economy,” (1846,) and other works. He was elected a

member of the Legislative Assembly by the voters of

Paris in 1850.
Vidal, ve-d&l', (Jago,) a Spanish painter, born at

Valmaseda in 1602, worked at Seville. Died in 1648.

Vidal, (Pierre,) a French troubadour, born in the

latter part of the twelfth century, accompanied Richard
Cceur de Lion in the crusade to the Holy Land.

See Longfellow, “ Poets and Poetry of Europe.”

Vidal de Cassis, ve'dtl' deh ki'siss', (Auguste
Theodore,) a French physician, born at Cassis in 1803.

He became surgeon of the hospital du Midi, and acquired
a high reputation by his “Treatise on External Pathol-

ogy and Operative Medicine,” (“Traite de Pathologie
externe et de Medecine operatoire,” 5 vols., 1838-44.)
Died in 1856.

Vidar, vee'dar, or VitSarr, vee'thar, [etymology ex-

tremely doubtful ; Keyser supposes it may be changed
from vinnar, the “ conqueror,” (from vinna

, to “ over-

come,”)] in the Norse mythology, the god of silence,

the son of Odin and the Jotun woman Grida. Next to

Thor he is the strongest of all the /Esir. Among his

possessions is an iron shoe of prodigious strength and
size, which at Ragnarock he will place on the nether
jaw of Fenrir

;
then with his hand he will seize the upper

jaw and tear him asunder. He, as well as Vali, will

survive the destruction of the world. Vidar is supposed
to be a type of the imperishability of the powers of

nature.

See Thorpe, “ Northern Mythology,” vol. i. : Keyser, “ Religion
of the Northmen;” Petersen, “Nordisk Mythologi.”

Vidaurri, ve-dowr'ree, (Santiago,) a Mexican sol-

dier and politician, born about 1810. He aided to drive

Santa Anna from power in 1855, and proclaimed himself
Governor of Coahuila and New Leon in February, 1856.

He was one of the chief ministers of Maximilian during
the empire, and was shot as a traitor in 1867.

VicFT-us, [It. Guido, gwee'do,] (Guidi,) an Italian

physician, born at Florence about 1500. He became a

professor in the College Royal of Paris in 1542, and
removed to Pisa about 1547. He wrote several pro-

fessional works. Died at Pisa in 1569.
Vidocq, ve'dok', (Eug£ne Francois,) a French

adventurer and famous chief of the detective police, was
born in 1775. He was successively a thief, soldier,

deserter, and gambler before he entered the public

service, and was often imprisoned for his offences.

About 1810 he enlisted in the police at Paris. His
success as a detective has scarcely been paralleled in

history. Died in 1850.

See his interesting “ Autobiographic Memoirs,” and the “ Foreign
Quarterly Review” for January, 1829.

Vieilh de Boisjolin. See Boisjolin, de.

Vieille, ve'&F or ve-i'ye, (Jules,) a French mathe-
matician, entered the Normal School about 1833. He

* Vida’s fame appears to have been much higher a century or two
ago (when the language in which he wrote was far more generally
cultivated) than it is at present. Pope speaks of him as the crown-
ing glory of Leo’s reign :

“ But see ! each muse, in Leo’s golden days,
Starts from her trance, and trims her wither’d bays

;

Rome’s ancient genius o’er its ruins spread
Shakes off the dust, and rears his reverend head.
Then Sculpture and her sister arts revive ;

Stones leap’d to form and rocks began to live;

With sweeter notes each rising temple rung ;

A Raphael painted, and a Vida sung.
Immortal Vida 1 on whose honoured brow
The poet’s bays and critic’s ivy grow:
Cremona now shall ever boast thy name,
As next in place to Mantua, next in fame 1

”

See “ Essay on Criticism,” Part III.

published a “General Theory of Numerical Approxi*
mations,” (2d edition, 1854,) and other works.

Vieilleville, de, deh ve'al'vil' or ve'i'ye-v&l', (Fran-
cois de Scepaux—deh si'po',) Sire, Count de Dure-
tal, a French general, born in 1510. He was employed
in foreign missions by Henry II. and Charles IX., and
was a moderate opponent of the Huguenots in the civil

wars. In 1562 he became marshal of France. Died in

1571.
Vieira or Vieyra, ve-a^e-rj, (Antonio,) an emi-

nent Portuguese missionary and writer, born at Lisbon
in 1608. He performed diplomatic missions to Paris,

(1646,) to London, and to Rome, (1650.) He afterwards
preached to the Indians in Brazil, and advocated the

cause of the slaves in that country. He published Ser-

mons, (16 vols., 1683-1754,) “History of the Future,”
(“ Historia do Futuro,” 1718,) and “Letters,” (“Cartas,”

3 vols., 1735-46.) Died at Bahia in 1697.

See F. de Fonseca, “Vida de Vieira,” 1734; A. de Barros,
“Vida do P. A. Vieira,” 1746; Niceron, “Memoires;” “Nouvelle
Biographie Generale.”

Viel. See Veil.
Viel, ve'Sl', (Charles Francois,) a French architect,

born in Paris in 1745. He designed several hospitals in

Paris, and wrote books on architecture. Died in 1819.

Viel, (Jean Marie Victor,) a French architect, born
in Paris in 1796. He was the architect of the Palais de
l’lndustrie, built for the Universal Exposition of 1855.

Viel-Castel, de, deh ve'£l' kis'tgl', (Horace,)
Comte, a French litterateur, born about 1797. He pub-
lished several tales and poems.
Viele, vee'fi, (Egbert L.,) an American engineer and

general, born in Saratoga county, New York, about

1825, graduated at West Point in 1847. He was ap-

pointed engineer-in-chief of the Central Park, New York,
about 1856. He served as a brigadier-general in 1 86

1

and 1862, and resigned in October, 1863.

Vien, ve'iN', (Joseph Marie,) an eminent French
historical painter, born at Montpellier in 1716. He
studied under Natoire in Paris, and in 1743 obtained the

grand prize of the Academy of Arts by his picture of
“ The Plague of the Israelites in the Time of David.”
He afterwards spent several years at Rome, where he
executed a number of admirable works. He was elected

to the Academy of Arts in 1754, appointed director of

the French Academy at Rome in 1775, and principal

painter to Louis XVI. in 1789. Under Napoleon he
became successively a senator, count of the empire, and
commander of the legion of honour. Among his mas-
ter-pieces may be named “Saint Denis preaching to the

Gauls,” “ Saint I ouis intrusting the Regency to Blanche
of Castile,” “ The Parting of Hector and Andromache,”
“Julius Caesar contemplating the Statue of Alexander
at Cadiz,” and the “Virgin attended by Angels.” He
excelled as a teacher of art, and was the master of David
and other famous painters. Died in 1809.

See J. Lebreton, “Notice historique sur la Vie de J. M. Vien,”
1S09; Charles Blanc, “Histoire des Peintres ;” “Nouvelle Bio-

graphie Generale.”

Vien, (Joseph Marie,) the Younger, a portrait-

painter, born in Paris in 1761, was a son of the pre-

ceding. He died in 1809.

Vien, (Marie Reboul,) a French painter of flowers,

birds, and still life, born in Paris in 1728, was the wife

of Joseph Marie the Elder, noticed above. Died in 1805.

Vienne, de, deh ve'Sn', (Jean,) an eminent French
warrior, born about 1342. He defended Calais against

Edward III. in a long and memorable siege, (1347.) He
afterwards became Admiral of France, and displayed

courage and skill in war against the English. He was
killed at the battle of Nicopolis, where he fought against

the Turks, in 1396.

Viennet, ve'i'ni', (Jean Pons (p6n) Guillaume,)
a French litterateur and politician, born at Beziers in

1777. He was elected to the Chamber of Deputies
from the department of Herault in 1827, voted with the

gauche or liberal party, and was active in promoting
the revolution of 1830. He was made a peer by Louis
Philippe in 1839. He published a number of poems,
dramas, fables, and satires, in prose and verse ;

also an
“ Epistle to the Muses on the Romanticists,” an attack

on the romantic school in literature. He had been
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elected to the French Academy in 1830 or 1831. After

1848 he took no part in politics. Died in July, 1868.

See E. de Mirecourt, “Viennet,” 1856; “Nouvelle Biogra-
phie Gendrale.”

Viera y Clavijo, de, dk ve-a'rie kll-vee'Ho, (Jos£,)

a Spanish historian, born in the Canaries about 1738.
He published a “ History of the Canary Islands,” (4
vols., 1772-83,) and other works. Died in 1799.

Vieta, ve-a'ti, (Francis,) [in French, Francois
V ifeTE, ve'it', or Viette, ve'6t', or Viet, ve'k',] a cele-

brated French mathematician, born at Fontenay, Poitou,

in 1540, was educated in the Protestant religion. He
obtained the office of master of requests about 1580, and
passed the most of his mature life in the public service.

He was a friend of De Thou. During the war between
Henry IV. and the Spaniards, Vieta rendered an impor-
tant service to the former by explaining intercepted

despatches of the enemy, which were written in a cipher

of five hundred characters. He published several works
on mathematics, etc., and greatly contributed to the per-

fection of algebra. He rendered algebra a purely sym-
bolical science

;
and he is said to have been the first who

represented the known quantities by symbols. He also

made improvements or discoveries in trigonometry.

Died in Paris in 1603. His works were published by
F. van Schooten in 1646.

See De Thou, “Histoiia sui Temporis;” Montucla, “ Histoire

des Math£matiques;” Haag, “ La France protestante “ Nouvelle
Biographie Ger.dr.ile.”

Viete. See Vieta.
Vieussens, de, deh ve-ulTs6N', (Raimond,) a French

anatomist, born in Rouergue in 1641. He practised

medicine at Montpellier, and published, besides other

works, “Neurologia Universalis,” (1685,) a treatise on
the nerves and brain. Died in 1715.
Vieusseux, ve-uh'suh', (Jean Pierre,) a learned

bookseller, of a Genevese family, was born at Oneglia, in

Italy, in 1779. He settled at Florence, where he pub-
lished a celebrated critical journal, entitled “Antologia
Italiana,” (1821-32,) and other periodicals.

Vieuville, de la, deh IS ve-uh'vfel', (Charles,)
Marquis, a French financier, born in Paris about 1582.

He became minister of finance in 1623, and was removed
in 1624. Died in 1653.
Vieuxtemps, ve-uh'tdN', (Henri,) a Belgian mu-

sician, born at Verviers about 1820, has attained a very
high reputation as a violinist.

Vieweg, fee'waG, (Hans Friedrich,) a German
bookseller and publisher, born at Halle in 1761, founded
in 1786 an establishment at Berlin, from which he issued
superior editions of the German classics. He numbered
among his friends Herder, Goethe, and Wieland. Died
in 1835.
Vieyra. See Vieira.
Vigand. See Wigand.
Vigee, ve'zhi', (Louis Jean Baptiste £tienne,) a

mediocre French litterateur, born in Paris in 1758, was a
brother of the artiste Madame Le Brim, lie wiote
numerous poems and dramas. Died in 1820.

Vigee, Madame. See Le Brun.
Viger, ve'zhi', [Lat. Vige'rius,] (Franqois,) a French

Jesuit, born at Rouen. He published an able work
“On the Principal Idioms of the Greek Language,”
(“ De Idiotismis praecipuis Linguae Graecae,” 1632.)
“ It contains many valuable criticisms,” says Hallam.
(“Introduction to the Literature of Europe.”) Died
in 1647.

Viger van Zuichin See Ayta.
Vigfusson, (Gudbrand,) an Icelandx scholar, was

born about l8jO.

Vigilantius, vij-e-lan'she-us, [Fr. Vigilance, ve'-

zhe'ldNss',] a liberal Christian writer of Spain or Gaul,
flourished about 400 a.d. He opposed the worship of
relics, the celibacy of priests, and several ascetic prac-

tices of the Catholics. Saint Jerome wrote a book against
his doctrines.

Vigilantius, vij-e-lan'she-us, [Fr. Vigilance, ve'zhe'-

I6nss',] (Publius,) a scholar"and poet, was born at Stras-
burg. He became professor of poetry at Frankfort-
on-the-Oder, where he also taught Greek. He visited

Italy and other countries in search of ancient manu- i

scripts, and on his return was murdered in Suabia in

1512.

Vi-gil'I-us, [Fr. VlGILE, vc'zhil',] an orthodox African

bishop of Thapsus, was deprived of his see in 484 a.d.

by Huneric, the Vandal king. He afterwards lived in

Europe, and wrote several works which he endeavoured
to make pass for the productions of Athanasius, Augus-
tine, and other eminent Fathers.

Vigilius, [Fr. Vigile,] a native of Rome, became
pope in 537 A.D., in opposition to Sj'lverius, whom Beli-

sarius had banished. He died in 554 A.D., and was
succeeded by Pelagius I.

Vigiu, da. See Lunghi, (Silla.)

Viglius. See Ayta.
Vigne, de, deh v£n, (F£lix,) a Belgian painter, born

in Ghent in 1806.

Vigne, de, (Pierre,) a Belgian sculptor, a brother of

the preceding, was born at Ghent in 1812. He studied

in Rome, (1837-41.)
Vigne, de la, deh It v£n, (Andr£,) a French historian

and mediocre poet, born about 1450. He wrote an ac-

count of the expedition of Charles VIII. to Naples, in

a work called “ Le Vergier d’Honneur.” Died about

1527.
Vigne, delle, (Pietro.) See Vineis.
Vigne, La. See La Vigne.
Vignenere, de, deh v£n'yeh-naiR', (Blaise,) a French

writer and translator, born in Bourbonnais in 1523, be-

came private secretary to Henry III. His works have
fallen into oblivion which is said to be merited. Died
in 1596.
Vigneron. See Veneroni.
Vigneul-Marville. See Argonne, d’.

Vignier, v£n'ye-i', (Jerome,) a French numismatist

and scholar, was born at Blois in 1606; died in 1661.

Vignier, (Nicolas,) a French historian and physician,

born at Bar-sur-Seine in 1530. He published, besides

other works, “ Historical Library,” (“ La Bibliotheque

historiale,” 3 vols., 1588.) Died in 1596.

His son Nicolas, born about 1575, was a Protestant

minister, and wrote against popery. Died at Blois about

1645.
Vignola, da, di v£n'yo-li, [Fr. Vignole, v£n'yol',]

(Giacomo Barozzio, bi-rot'se-o, or Baroccio,) an

eminent Italian architect, born at Vignola in 1507. After

having studied at Rome, he visited France in company
with Primaticcio, and was employed after his return in

various public works at Bologna, Piacenza, and other

towns. He was subsequently patronized by Pope Julius

II., who made him his architect and employed him to

construct the Villa Giulia. The palace at Caprarola,

near Rome, built for the cardinal Alexander Farnese,

is regarded as his master-piece. In 1564 Vignola suc-

ceeded Michael Angelo as architect of Saint Peter’s.

He was the author of a treatise on the five orders of

architecture, entitled “ Regole delle cinque Ordini

d’Architettura,” (1563,) which is esteemed a standard

work, and “Rules of Practical Perspective,” (1583.)

Died in 1573.
See Vasari, “Lives of the Painters,” etc. ; Milizia, “Vitedegli

Architetti Quatrem&re de Quincy, “ Histoire des plus calibres

Architectes.”

Vignole. See Vignola.
Vignoles. See Lahire, (Ftienne.)
Vignoles, des, di vin'yol', (Alphonse,) a French

Protestant divine, born in Languedoc in 1649, became
minister of the church at Copenick, near Berlin, about

1702. His most important work is a “ Chronology of

Sacred History, and other Histories, from the Departure

out of Egypt to the Captivity of Babylon,” (in French,

1738.) He was one of the first members of the Royal
Society of Berlin. Died in 1744.
Vignoli, v£n'yo-lee, (Giovanni,) an Italian antiquary

and numismatist, born in Tuscany about 1680. He
became librarian of the Vatican in 1720. Died in 1753.

Vignolle, de, deh v£n'yol', (Martin,) a French gen-

eral, born in Languedoc in 1763. He became a general

of division in 1803, and chief of the staff of the army of

Italy in 1809. Died in 1824.

Vigny, de, deh v£n'ye', (Alfred Victor,) Comte,
a French writer of high reputation, was born at Loches,

1 in the department of Indre-et-Loire, in March, 1799.
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He published in 1828 his “Ancient and Modern Poems,”
(“ Poemes antiques et modernes,”) a collection of pieces

which had previously appeared in Parisian periodicals.

II is other principal works are a historical romance en-

titled “ Cinq-Mars, or a Conspiracy under Louis XIII.,”

(1826,) which was received with great favour and has
been translated into several languages, “ Stella, or the

Blue Devils,” a prose narrative, and the tragedy of
“ Chatterton,” (1835,) which met with brilliant success.

He was admitted into the French Academy in 1845.

In early life he married a rich English lady, Lydia Bun-
bury. Died in 1863.

See G. Planche, “Portraits litt^raires L. de Lom£nie, “M.
A. de Vigny, par un Homme de Rien,” 1841 ; Sainte-Beuve,
“Portraits contemporains “Nouvelle Biographie Generate;”
“ Westminster Review” for April, 1838.

Vigo, di, dee vee'go, (Giovanni,) an eminent Italian

surgeon, born at Genoa, lived about 1510, practised at

Rome, and wrote on surgery.

Vigor, ve'goR', (Simon,) a French prelate, born at

Evreux about 1515. He was court preacher to Charles
IX., and Archbishop of Narbonne. Died in 1575.

Vig'ors, (Nicholas Ayl'ward,) a naturalist, born
in the county of Carlow, Ireland, in 1787 ,

was the first

secretary of the Zoological Society, to the “Transac-
tions” of which he contributed a number of treatises.

Died in 1840.

Viguier, ve'ge-i', (Adrien,) a French novelist and
dramatist, born in Paris in 1793.

Viguier, (Pierre Franqois,) a French Orientalist,

born at Besanjon in 1745 ; died in Paris in 1821.

Viguier, de, deh ve'ge-i', (Paule,) a French lady,

celebrated for her beauty and virtue, was born at Tou-
louse in 1518. She was married to the Baron de Fonte-

nille. Died in 1610.

VIkram&dItya (vlk-ra-mi'dit-ya) I., a celebrated

Hindoo sovereign, who, about the year 56 B.C., as is

supposed, defeated the Tartar hordes who had taken

possession of Northern Hindostan and drove them
beyond the Indus. There is good ground to believe

that the reign of this prince was equal in splendour to

that of any other monarch that ever lived. His dominion
extended over the whole of Northern Hindostan. The
capital of his vast empire was Ujjayini, (now Oojein.)

He was a liberal patron of literature and science. Nine
illustrious men of genius, called in Oriental phrase the

“nine gems,” adorned his court and were supported by
his bounty. Among these was the immortal Kalidasa,

who has been styled “the Shakspeare of India.” (See

Kalidasa.) The reign of Vikramaditya is commonly
considered to mark an important era in the history of

India; but there is much uncertainty as to the actual

time in which he lived.

See the Introduction to Professor Williams’s translation of
“ Sakoontala,’’ Hertford, 1856.

Vilain (ve'liN') XIIII., (Charles Ghislain Guil-
laume,) Vicomte, a Belgian politician, born at Brus-

sels in 1803. He was minister of foreign affairs from
March, 1855, to 1857, having previously been ambassador
to different courts of Italy.

Vilain XIIII., (Jean Jacques Philippe,) Vi-

comte, a Belgian financier, born at Alost in 1712. He
originated the penitentiary system of Belgium. Died
in 1777.

Vilate, ve'lSt', (Joachim,) a French Jacobin, born in

1768, was imprisoned in 1794, and executed in 1795.

Vili, vil'e, \i.e. “ will,”] in the Norse mythology, a

brother of Odin, whom he assisted in the creation of the

world. By some he is identified with Hoenir, (which

see.)

Villa, vfel'Ii, (Angelo Teodoro,) an Italian Hel-
lenist, born near Pavia about 1720. He was professor

of Greek at Pavia, and translated several Greek works.

Died in 1794.
Villa, di, de vfel' 13., or Ville, vfel, (G. Francesco,)

Marquis, an Italian general, commanded the Venetian

army at the siege of Candia, (1666.) Died about 1668.

Villalobos, de, di vfel-yS-lo'n6s, (Francisco,) a

Spanish physician and poet, born at Toledo about 1480.

He wrote a medical treatise in verse, called “Summary
of Medicine,” (“ Sumario de la Medicina,” 1498,) and

other works. He was employed as physician to Charles
V. while that monarch resided in Spain. It is stated

that he retired from court a poor man about 1540. Died
about 1560.

Villalpandi, vH-yil-pin'dee, or Villalpando, v£l-

yil-pin'do, or, more fully, de Torreblanca (di toR-ri-

blin'ka) y Villalpandi, (Francisco,) a Spanish jurist,

born at Cordova; died about 1645.
Villalpandi, (Juan Bautista,) a Spanish Jesuit and

mathematician, an uncle of the preceding, was born at

Cordova in 1552. He wrote a ommentary on Ezekiel.

Died in 1608.

Villamediana, de, di vfel yS.-mi-ne-i'ni, Count, a

Spanish courtier and poet, distinguished for his ac-

complishments and wit. He was assassinated in the

street of Madrid in 1621 by an unknown hand. His
death was ascribed by some to the jealousy of the king.

Villamediana had expressed admiration of the queen,
Elizabeth of France.
Villamene, vtbl-li-ma'ni, (Francesco,) an Italian

engraver, born at Assisi about 1588. He died at Rome
at the age of sixty.

Villandon. See L’H£ritier.
Villani, vil-li'nee, (Filippo,) an Italian historian and

biographer, son of Matteo, noticed below, was the author
of lives of Dante, Petrarch, and other eminent Floren-

tines, (in Latin,) also a work on the origin of the French
kings, (“ De Origine Regum Francorum.”) Died about

I404-

Villani, (Giovanni,) an eminent Italian historian,

born at Florence about 1280. He was the author of a
“ History of Florence from its Origin down to his Own
Time,” (12 books, 1554, in Italian.) It is highly es-

teemed for the simplicity and elegance of its style. He
was elected to the high office of prior in 1316 and in

1321. Died in 1348.

See the “London Quarterly Review” for July, 1813.

Villani, (Matteo,) brother of the preceding, con-

tinued the “ History of Florence” down to 1363, in which

year he died. His work is commended for accuracy and
truthfulness.

Villa Nova or Villanovanus. See Arnaldus.
Villanueva, de, di vil-yi-nwa'vi, (Joaquin Lo-

renzo,) a Spanish statesman and patriot, born in the

province of Valencia in 1757. Having been ordained a

priest, he was appointed court preacher at Madrid and
confessor at the royal chapel. He was elected to the

Cortes in 1810, and published, soon after, a defence of

constitutionalism from the philosophy of Aquinas, en-

titled “Angelicas Fuentes, 6 el Tomista en las Cortes.”

After the return of Ferdinand VII., he was confined

several years in a monastery. The constitutional gov-

ernment having been overthrown in 1S23, he removed
to Ireland, where he died in 1837. He was the author

of the “Spanish Christian Year,” (19 vols.,) being an

account of the Spanish church festivals, etc., a treatise

in favour of reading the Scriptures in the common lan-

guages, entitled “ De la Leccion de la sagrada Escritura

en Lenguas vulgares,” and a Latin dissertation on the

Phoenician colonization of Ireland, etc. He also trans-

lated Paley’s “Natural Theology,” and other English

works, into Spanish. His brother Jaime, born in 1765,

was the author of a “Literary Tour to the Churches of

Spain,” (unfinished.) Jaime died in London in 1824.

See Joaquin Lorenzo’s Autobiography, entitled “Vida literaria

de J. L. Villanueva,” 2 vols., 1825.

Villar, vfel'yfR', (Noel Gabriel Luce,) a French

bishop, born at Toulouse in 1748. As a member of the

Convention, (1792-95,) he promoted education and liter-

ary interests. He was a member of the French Academy.
Died in 1826.

Villareal. See Fernandez Villareal.
Villaret, vVyi'rV, (Claude,) a French litterateur,

born in Paris about 1720, was the author of several

dramas and fictitious works, and wrote a continuation of

Velly’s “ History of France.” He treated of the period

from 1329 to 1469. Died in 1766.

Villaret, de, deh ve'yi'ri', (Foulques,) a French

commander, was chosen grand master of the order of

Malta in 1307. He captured Rhodes in 1310, and re-

signed his office in 1319. Died in 1327.

a, e, 1, o, it, y ,
loug; A, h, 6, same, less prolonged; a, e, 1

,
o, ii, y, short; a, e, j, o, obscure; Hr, fill, fit; m§t; n6t; good; moon;



V1LLARET 21 99 VILLEGAS

Villaret de Joyeuse, ve'yt'ri' deh zhw&'yuz',

(Louis Thomas,) Count, a French vice-admiral, born
at Auch in 1750. He entered the navy in 1766, and be-

came rear-admiral in 1793. He gave proof of skill and
courage in a battle against the British admiral Howe,
which began May 29 and ended June I, 1794. Villaret,

who commanded in this action, lost about seven ships.

In June, 1795, he was defeated by Lord Bridport, who
had a superior force. He commanded the naval forces

sent to conquer Saint Domingo in 1801, and was captain-

general of Martinique from 1802 to 1809, when it was
taken by the English. Died in 1812.

See Thiers, “History of the French Revolution;” Lacroix,
“Eloge de l’Amiral Villaret de Joyeuse,” 1824 ; Kerguelen, “ His-
toiredes Guerres maritimes entrela France et l’Angleterre ;” “Nou-
velle Biographie Generale.”

Villars, ve'yiit' or viKyiii/, (Dominique,) a French
botanist, born in Dauphine in 1743, studied medicine,
and took his degree in 1778. He was appointed in 1805
professor of medicine and botany at Strasbourg. He
published a “Natural History of the Plants of Dau-
phine,” (with 65 plates, 4 vols., 1786,) and other botanical

works, also “ Principles of Medicine and Surgery.”
The genus Villarsia was named in his honour. Died
in 1814.

See Ladoucette, “Notice de M. Villars,” 1818.

Villars, de, deh ve'y&R' or vfel'yiit', (Claude Louis
Hector,) Due, a famous French general, born at Mou-
lins in 1653, was a son of General Pierre de Villars,

noticed below. He had a handsome form, and personal

advantages which, with his courage and high spirit, early

attracted the notice of Louis XIV. For his conduct at

Senef, in 1674, he obtained the rank of colonel. He
served in Flanders and Alsace from that year until the

peace of 1678, after which he was employed in diplo-

matic missions to Vienna and Munich. Having returned
to Paris about 1688, he obtained the favour of Madame
de Maintenon and Louvois, who appointed him com-
missary-general of cavalry in 1689. He became a
lieutenant-general in 1693, and served several campaigns
near the Rhine in the war which was ended by the peace
of Ryswick, in 1697. In 1698 he was sent as ambassa-
dor to Vienna, where he displayed much finesse,

and
adroitly counteracted the intrigues of the Austrian
court in relation to the Spanish succession. The war
of the Spanish succession began in 1701, and Villars re-

turned to Paris. He married Mademoiselle de Varange-
ville in 1702. Having been appointed commander of

an army sent to aid the Elector of Bavaria, he gained a

victory on the Rhine in October, 1702, and was raised

to the rank of marshal of France in the same year. In

1704 he subdued the Camisards, Protestants of Cevennes,
who had revolted. For this service he received the

title of duke in 1705. He is praised by several English
writers for his humanity to the Camisards. He obtained

in April, 1705, command of the army of the Moselle,

with which he took Lauterburg and Haguenau in 1706,

and invaded Wiirtemberg in 1707. In January, 1709,
he took command of the army in Flanders, where he
was opposed to the Duke of Marlborough and Prince
Eugene. He was defeated by them at the great battle

of Malplaquet, (1709,) having in the early part of the

action received a wound which disabled him for some
months. This victory was dearly bought to the allies,

who lost about 20,000 men. Villars was compelled, by
want of men and money, to remain on the defensive

in 1711. He commanded with success against Prince
Eugene, who invaded France in 1712. The French
gained a victory at Denain, took Douai and Bouchain,
and compelled the enemy to retreat to Brussels. After
the treaty of Utrecht (1713) ensued a long peace. Villars

had great influence at court in the latter part of his life,

and was a member of the council of state in the reign
of Louis XV. He was one of the most fortunate, as

well as most able, French generals of his time. Died at

Turin in 1734.

See “Memoires de Villars/’ (partly written by himself,) 3
vols., 1734; Peyssonnel, “filoge de Villars,” 1 734 ; Anquetil,
“Vie do Marechal de Villars,” 4 vols., 1784 ; Voltaire, “Siecle de
Louis XIV Saint-Simon, “Memoires;” Dangeau, “Journal;”
S mnte-Beuve, “Causeries du Lundi;” “Nouvelle Biographie
Gdnerale.”

Villars, de, (Honor£ Armand,) Prince deMartigues,
born in 1702, was a son of Marshal Villars. He became
governor of Provence, and a member of the French
Academy in 1734. His talents were only ordinary.

He was a friend of Voltaire. Died in 1770.
Villars, de, (Montfaucon, mdN'fo'kdN',) Abb£, a

French ecclesiastic, born near Toulouse in 1635, settled

in Paris, where he became celebrated as a pulpit orator.

He published in 1670 a satirical work, entitled “Con-
versations of the Count de Gabalis,” (“Entretiens du
Comte de Gabalis,”) for which he was forbidden the

pulpit. He was killed by robbers in 1673.

Villars, de, (Pierre,) a French general and diplo-

matist, born in 1623, was the father of Marshal Villars.

He served in Italy under the Prince of Conti. On ac-

count of the enmity of Louvois, he left the army and
became a diplomatist. He was sent as ambassador to

Spain in 1672, and to Denmark in 1683. Died in 1698.

His wife, Marie Gigault de Bellefonds, (ge'gS' deh
b§l

/
f6N ,

J )
born in 1624, was distinguished for intelligence

and wit. She wrote Letters, which were published in

1759. Died in 1706.

Villars-Brancas. See Brancas, (Andr£.)
Villaviciosa, de, di vil-yi-ve-f/ie-o'sS, (Jos£,) a

Spanish poet and ecclesiastic, born at Siguenza in 1589,
was appointed in 1628 Inquisitor of the kingdom of

Murcia. His principal work is the “ Battle of the Flies,”

(“ La Mosquea,”) a mock-heroic poem. Died in 1658.

Ville, de, deh v£l, (Antoine,) a French military en-

gineer and writer on fortification, born at Toulouse in

1596 ; died in 1656.

Villebrune. See Lefebvre, (Jf.an Baptiste.)
Villedieu, de, deh v61 'de-uh', (Marie Catherine

Hortense Desjardins—dVzhiR'dJN',) Madame, a
French authoress, born near Fougeres in 1631. She
wrote verses and novels which were once popular. Died
in 1683.

Villefore, de, deh v^ITor', (Joseph Franqois Bour-
GOIN,) a French biographer, born in Paris in 1652. He
wrote a “Life of Saint Bernard,” (1704,) and lives of
other saints. Died in 1737.

Villefosse. See Heron de Villefosse.
Villefroy, de, deh vMTrwS/, (Guillaume.) a French

Orientalist, born in Paris in 1690. He founded in 1744
a society of linguists, called Capncins hebraisants,

who
sought to explain the prophecies of Scripture by a double
literal sense. He became professor of Hebrew at Paris

in 1752. Died in 1777.
Villegagnon, de, deh v&l'gin'yiN', (Nicolas Du-

rand,) Chevalier, a French admiral, born at or near
Provins in 1510, was a nephew of Villiers de l’Isle Adam,
grand master of the order of Malta. He commanded
the vessel which conveyed Mary Queen of Scots to

France in 1548. He proposed to found in Brazil a
French colony where the Protestants could enjoy re-

ligious liberty, and obtained the patronage of Admiral
Coligny for that enterprise. In 1555 he conducted a

party of emigrants in two vessels to Brazil. He did

not succeed in forming a permanent colony, and he
returned to France, where he was censured for his

mismanagement. Died in 1571.
See “ Navigation de Villegagnon en 1555,” 1557 ; Nic£ron,“ Me-

moires “Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Villegas, de, di vil-ya'gis, (Alonso,) a Spanish
writer of romance, born at Toledo, flourished about

1550. He wrote “ Selvaggia,” which is an imitation of

the “ Celestina.”

Villegas, de, (Antonio,) a Spanish poet, lived about

1550. A volume of his poems was published in 1565.
See Longfellow, “ Poets and Poetry of Europe.”

Villegas, de, (Estevan Manuel,) a celebrated lyric

poet of Spain, born in Old Castile in 1596, published a
collection of poems entitled “Amatorias,” (1620.) He
also translated Horace and Anacreon into Spanish verse,

and made a prose translation of Boethius. Died in 1669.
“The graceful luxuriance of the poetry of Villegas,”

says Bouterwek, “ has no parallel in modern literature
;

and, generally speaking, no modern writer has so well

succeeded in blending the spirit of ancient poetry with
the modern.”

See Ticknor, “ History of Spanish Literature.”
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Villegas, de, (Fernando Ruiz,) a Spanish writer of
Latin verse, born at Burgos, lived about 1500-1530. He
became governor of Burgos, and was a friend of Erasmus.
He left many elegant Latin poems, which remained in

manuscript until 1743.
See Vicente de los Rios, “ Memorias de la Vida de F. Ruiz de

Villegas,” 1774.

Villegas, de, (Francisco.) See Quevedo.
Villegas, de, (Pero Fernandez,) a Spanish poet,

born in 1453, became Archdeacon of Burgos. He trans-

lated Dante’s “Inferno” into Spanish verse, (1515.)
Died in 1525.
Villehardouin, de, deh vfel'iR'doo-lN', (Geoffroy,)

a French diplomatist and historian, born at Arcis-sur-
Aube about 1165. He was sent in 1201, by Thibault,
Count of Champagne, to solicit aid from the Venetians
in fitting out a crusade, in which mission he was suc-

cessful. In 1204 he assisted in the siege of Constanti-
nople, and afterwards wrote an interesting account of it,

entitled “ The History of the Capture of Constantinople
by the French and Venetians.” It is supposed to be
the oldest prose history in the French language, and is

esteemed one of the most valuable records of the time.

Died about 1213.

See Michaud, “ History of the Crusades.”

Villele, de, deh ve'lil', (Joseph,) Count, a French
statesman, born at Toulouse in 1773. In 1815 he repre-

sented the department of Haufe-Garonne in the Cham-
ber of Deputies, where he was a prominent advocate of
the ultra-royalist party. After the fall of the Decazes
ministry, he became minister of state in 1820, and of
finance in 1821. He was appointed president of the
council (prime minister) in September, 1822. His talents

for administration were respectable, but he was not
capable of grand views and genuine statesmanship. He
rendered himself unpopular by illiberal and reactionary

measures, and was removed from office in January, 1828.

Died in 1854.

See De Neuville, “Notice sur M. de Villfele,” 1855; L. de
Lom£nie, “ M. de Villfele, par un Homme de Rien,” 1841 ; La-
martine, “History of the Restoration;” “ Nouvelle Biographie
Generale.”

Villemain, vil'mlN', (Abel Francois,) a celebrated
French critic, orator, and minister of state, born in Paris
on the 9th of June, 1790. He was educated at the Im-
perial Lyceum, (College Louis-le-Gratid,) and was a

pupil in rhetoric of Luce de Lancival. About 1810
he was appointed professor of rhetoric in the Lycee
Charlemagne by M. de Fontanes. He gained a prize

offered by the Institute, in 1812, for his “ Eloge de Mon-
taigne,” in which he displayed a great power of general-

ization and an excellent gift of harmonious language.
He produced, in 1814, a “ Discourse on the Advantages
and Inconveniences of Criticism,” which was crowned
by the French Academy. In 1816 he became professor
of French eloquence at the University of Paris, and
wrote an “ Eloge de Montesquieu.” He acquired a high
reputation as a professor and critic. Blending in his

lectures literary analysis, biography, spicy anecdotes,

ingenious judgments in detail, and profound generalities,

he gave to them the form of eloquent conversation. As
a critic, he was liberal, impartial, and disposed to appre-
ciate merit, in whatever nation or school it appeared.
He was appointed master of requests to the council of
state in 1818, published a “ History of Cromwell,” (2

vols., 1819,) and was admitted into the French Academy
in 1821. Having avowed liberal political opinions, he
was deprived of the office of master of requests in 1827.
Under the new regime he became a peer of France in

1832, president of the royal council of public instruction

in 1834, and perpetual secretary of the French Academy
in the same year. He published his “ Lectures on French
Literature,” (“ Cours de Litterature Franjaise,” 5 vols.,

1828-38,) which is considered his principal work. He
was minister of public instruction from May, 1839, to

March, 1840, and held the same office in the cabinet of
Guizot from October, 1840, to December, 1844. After
the revolution of 1848 he took no part in politics. He
contributed many admirable articles to the “ Biographie
Universelle” and the “Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”
Among his numerous works we notice “ Discours et

Melanges litteraires,” (1823,) and “Studies of Ancient
and Foreign Literature,” (1846.) Died in May, 1870.
M. Villemain is generally recognized as one of the

most accomplished writers of his time. His styie is

admirable, and his works present a happy union of mod-
eration with independence, while they preserve a due
equilibrium between reason and imagination.

See L. de Lom^nie, “ M. Viilemain, par un Homme de Rien,’*

1841; Sainte-Beuve, “Portraits contemporains,” and “Causeries
du Lundi F. Z. Collombet, “ M. Villemain, de ses Opinions
religieuses,” etc., 1844; “Nouvelle Biographie Generale “Fra-
ser’s Magazine” for March, 1854.

Villemessant, v&l'mVsbN', (Jean Hippolyte Car-
tier,) a French journalist, born at Rouen in 1812. He
supported the Legitimist party, and began to publish
the “ Figaro” in Paris in 1854.
Villemot, vil'mo', (Philippe,) a French astronomer

and priest, born at Chalons-sur-Saone in 1651. He
published in 1707 a “New System or Explanation of
the Movements of the Planets.” Died in 1713.

Villena, de, di v£l-ya'nl, (Don Enrique,) Marquis,
a celebrated Spanish scholar and writer, born in 1384,
was related to the royal families of Castile and Aragon.
His extraordinary attainments in science procured for

him among his contemporaries the reputation of a necro-
mancer. He translated Virgil’s “Aineid” and Dante’s
poems into Spanish, and wrote several original works,
among which is “ Gaya Sciencia.” Died in 1434.

See Prescott, “History of Ferdinand and Isabella,” vol. i.

part i.

Villena, de, (Juan Pacheco—pi-cha'ko,) Marquis,
a Spanish courtier, became the favourite and chief

minister of Henry IV. of Castile about 1454. He was
a man of great abilities and ambition, and acquired an
entire ascendency over the imbecile king. After the

malcontent nobles formed a league against Henry IV.,

(1460,) Villena was supplanted in the royal favour by
Bertrand de la Cueva ; but he retained his power by
joining the nobles who had revolted, and who deposed
Henry in 1464. Died in 1474.
Villenave, v^l'ntv', (Mathieu Guillaume Th£-

r£se,) a French litterateur and journalist, born in Lan-
guedoc in 1762. He practised as an advocate during
the Revolution, and was imprisoned in 1793-94 on sus-

picion of moderantisme. He edited several journals of
Paris under the republic and restoration, wrote many
articles for the “ Biographie Universelle,” and produced
a translation of Ovid’s “ Metamorphoses,” (4 vols., 1807
-22,) which was received with favour, and various other
works. Died in Paris in 1846.

See Querard, “La France Lr.teraire “Nouvelle Biographie
Generale.”

Villenave, (Theodore,) a French litterateur, a son
of the preceding, was born at Nantes in 1798. He pro-

duced, besides other works, a drama, called “ Walstein,”

(1828,) and “Constantine,” a poem, (1837.)

Villeneuve, de, (Arnaud.) See Aknaldus Villa-
NOVANUS.
Villeneuve, de, deh v^ITiuv', (Christophe,) a

French soldier, born in 1541, served with distinction

under Henry III., Henry IV., and Louis XIII. Died
in 1615.

Villeneuve, de, (Gabrielle Susanne Barbot—
bSR'bo',) a French novelist, born about 1695. She died
in 1755-
Villeneuve, de, (Guillaume,) a French soldier and

writer of the fifteenth century, accompanied Charles
VIII. in his Italian campaign, and was the author of
“Memoirs of the Conquest of Naples,” (1497.)
Villeneuve, de, (H£lion or Elion, I'le'bN',) was

born in 1270. Having entered the order of Saint John
of Jerusalem, he was elected grand master of Rhodes
in 1319. Died in 1346.

Villeneuve, de, (Huon, /iu'6n',) a French poet
under the reign of Philip Augustus, was the author of
“ Les quatre Fils d’Aymon,” and other works.

Villeneuve, de, (Louis,) a French general, born
about 1450, was appointed by Charles VIII. commander
of the army sent against Naples. He was subsequently
employed on important missions to Rome, and in 1505
was created a marquis by Louis XII., being the first who
received that title in France. Died in 1516.
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Villeneuve, de, (Pierre Charles Jean Baptiste
Silvestre,) a French admiral, born at Valensoles

(Basses-Alpes) in 1763. He served with distinction in

the American war, became a rear-admiral in 1796, and
commanded the right wing of the fleet which was
defeated by Nelson at the battle of the Nile, in 1798.

With the rank of vice-admiral, he fought an indecisive

battle against Sir Robert Calder, near Cape Finisterre,

in July, 1805. He commanded about thirty-three ships

of the line at the battle of Trafalgar, where the French
were defeated with great loss and Villeneuve was taken

prisoner, (October, 1805.) He was blamed by Napoleon
for this defeat, and committed suicide at Rennes in

April, 1806.

See J. J. Magendie, “ M^moire n&rologique sur le Vice-Amiral
de Villeneuve,” 1814; “Nouvelle Biographie G£n£rale.”

Villeneuve, de, (Rom£e,) an eminent French states-

man and general, born about 1170. He was employed
in the service of Berenger, Count of Provence, and was
regent of Provence after the death of Berenger, in 1245.

Died after 1250.

Villeneuve, de, (Rosaline,) a French nun, noted
for her ascetic piety, born about 1263, was canonized.

Died in 1329.
Villeneuve-Bargemon, de, deh vil'nuv' bftRzlT-

mi>N', (Jean Paul Alban—fl'bSN',) Vicomte, a French
economist, born near Grasse (Provence) in 1784. He
received the Montyon prize for his “ Christian Political

Economy, or Researches into the Causes of Pauperism,”
etc., (3 vols., 1834.) Died in 1850.

Villeneuve-Trans, de, deh vil'nuv' tR&N, (Louis
Francois,) Marquis, a historical writer, born in 1784,

was a twin-brother of the preceding. Among his works
is a “ History of Saint Louis, King of France,” (3 vols.,

1836.) Died in 1850.

Villerme, ve'ySR'mS/, (Louis,) a son of the following,

was born in Paris in 1819. He wrote on agriculture

and economy.
Villerme, (Louis Ren£,) a French economist and

medical writer, born in Paris in 1782. He advocated
reform in the treatment of prisoners, founded the “ A11-

liales d’Hygiene,” (1829,) and was the first, it is said,

to apply statistics to questions of hygiene. His chief

work is a “Tableau of the Moral and Physical State

of Operatives employed in the Manufacture of Cotton,

Wool, and Silk,” (2 vols., 1840.) Died in 1863.

See “ Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Villeroi or Villeroy, de, deh v41'rw!', (Charles
de Neufville—deh nuh'vfel',) Marquis, a French gen-

eral, born about 1560, was called Marquis d’AIincourt

in his youth. He fought for the League, and was a

rival of Sully. Died in 1642.

Villeroi, de, (Franqois de Neufville,) Due, a

marshal of France, born in Paris in 1644, was a son
of Nicolas, noticed below. He was better qualified to

be a courtier than a general. He became marechal-
de-camp in 1674, lieutenant-general in 1677, and mar-
shal of France in 1693. Through royal favouritism

lie was appointed commander-in-chief of the army in

Flanders in 1695. He failed to relieve Namur, which
was besieged and taken by William III. of England.
He commanded at the battle of Ramillies, (1706,) where
he was defeated by Marlborough

;
but he retained the

favour of Louis XIV. even after this disaster. He
was noted for his presumption and self-esteem. Died
in 1730.

See Saint-Simon, “Memoires;” Voltaire, “ Si&cle de Louis
XIV;” De Courcelles, “ Dictionnaire des Generaux Frangais
“ Nouvelle Biographie Generate.

”

Villeroi, de, (Nicolas de Neufville,) Due, a

courtier and general, born in 1598, was a son of Charles,
noticed above. He became a marshal of France, and
governor of the young king Louis XIV., about 1646.
Died in 1685.

Villeroi or Villeroy, de, (Nicolas de Neufville,)
Seigneur, a French minister of state, born in 1542,
was the father of Charles, noticed above. He was ap-
pointed secretary of state in 1567, after which he was a
trusted counsellor of Charles IX. and Henry III. He
became a partisan of the Catholic League, and was the
agent of the negotiations opened in 1589 between the

Duke de Mayenne and Henry IV. In 1594 he entered

the service of Henry IV. as secretary of state. He was
a rival or enemy of Sully. Died in 1617.

See P. Mathieu, “ Remarques surla Vie de M. de Villeroy,” 1618-

Villeroy. See Villeroi.
Villers, ve'yV, (FranqoisToussaint,) a French revo-

lutionist, born at Rennes in 1749. He was a member
of the Convention of 1792-95, and of the Council of

Five Hundred. Died in 1807.

Villers, de, deh vt
'yh', (Charles Franqois Domi-

nique,) a French philosopher and miscellaneous writer,

born in Lorraine in 1764. Soon after the breaking out

of the Revolution, he published a treatise “On Liberty,”

by which he exposed himself to the persecution of the

Jacobins, and was obliged to take refuge in Germany.
He there made the acquaintance of Heeren, Jacobi, and
other eminent writers, and became thoroughly versed

in German literature, which he greatly contributed to

render popular in France. He was appointed in 1811

professor of philosophy at Gottingen. He was the

author of an “ Essay on the Spirit and Influence of

Luther’s Reformation,” which was crowned by the

French Institute and was translated into English, Ger-

man, Dutch, and Swedish, “ Report on the State of

Ancient Literature and History in Germany,” and
“ Philosophy of Kant,” etc. He also translated a num-
ber of standard German works into French. Died in 1815.

See Michel Berr, “Notice sur M. C. Villers,” 1815; Emile
A. Begin, “Villers, Madame de Rodde et Madame de Stael,” 1840.

Villeterque, de, deh vfel'tiRk', (Alexandre Louis,)

a French writer, born at Ligny in 1759. He was an
editor of the “Journal de Paris,” and published “ Dra-
matic Essays,” (1793,) and “Essays on Morals and Physi-

cal Science,” (2 vols., 1795.) Died in 1811.

Villette, de, deh ve'ISt', (Charles,) Marquis, a

French writer, born in Paris in 1736, was a friend of

Voltaire. He wrote verses, eloges, etc. In 1792 he
became a member of the Convention. Died in 1793.
Villiaume, ve'le-6'mi', (Nicolas,) aFrench historian,

advocate, and political economist, born at Pont-a-Mous-
son in 1814. He published, besides other works, a “ His-

tory of the French Revolution,” (4 vols., 1850,) and a

“Treatise on Political Economy,” (2 vols., 1857.)

Villiers. See Buckingham, Duke of.

Villiers. See Clarendon.
Villiers, vil'yerz, (Charles Pelham,) an English

politician, a brother of Lord Clarendon, was born in

London in 1802. He became a Liberal member of

Parliament in 1835, and made annually a motion to re-

duce or repeal the duty on grain. He was appointed
judge-advocate-general in 1853, and president of the

poor-law board in 1859 ;
resigned in 1866.

Villiers, (Henry Montague,) a brother of the pre-

ceding, was born in 1813. He became Bishop of Durham
in 1856. Died in 1861.

Villiers, de, deh ve'ye-i', (Jean,) a French general,

born about 1384. He was an enemy of the Armagnac
faction, and fought for the English against the King of

France. Died in 1437.
Villiers, de, (Pierre,) a French writer and preacher,

born at Cognac in 1648. He published a poem on the
“ Art of Preaching,” (“L’Art de precher,” 1682,) often

reprinted, and several religious and moral essays. Died
in Paris in 1728.

Villiers de L’lsle Adam, de, deh ve'ye-i,' deh 141

f'dSN', (Philippe,) a French commander, born at Beau-
vais in 1464. He was elected grand master of the order

of Saint John at Rhodes in 1521. The Turks having
taken Rhodes in 1522, he removed the order to Malta
in 1530. Died in 1534.

See Vertot, “ Histoire des Chevaliers de Malte.”

Villipigue, vil'le-p^g', ? or Villepigue, (John B. ,)

an American general, born in South Carolina about

1834, graduated at West Point in 1854. He fought

against the Union at Corinth, October, 1862. Died at

Port Hudson, Louisiana, in November, 1862.

Villoison, de, deh ve'lwi'zbN', (Jean Baptiste Gas-
pard d’Ansse—dbNss,) an eminent French Hellenist,

born at Corbeil-sur-Seine about 1750. He studied at

the College of Beauvais, and at the age of fifteen had
read the greater part of the Greek classics. He pub-
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lished in 1773 the first edition of Apollonius’s “Lexicon
of the Iliad and Odyssey,” with valuable scholia, from

a manuscript at Saint-Germain. He was soon after

elected to the Academy of Inscriptions, although by the

rules of the society too young to receive that honour.

Having been sent by the government in 1778 to examine
the Library of Saint Mark, Venice, he discovered nu-

merous fragments of Greek works hitherto unpublished,

which appeared in 1781 under the title of “ Anecdota
Graeca,” etc. He also brought to light a manuscript
“ Iliad” of the tenth century, with ancient scholia, (since

called “Scholia Veneta,”) published, with learned pro-

legomena, in 1788. This was considered an important

discovery. Among his other works we may name his

“ Epistolae Vimarienses,” (1783,) being the result of his

researches in the Library of Weimar, and an edition of

the “ Pastoralia” of Longus. He travelled in Greece

about three years, (1785-88.) He died in April, 1805,

just after he was appointed professor of Greek in the

College de France.

See Bon Joseph Dacier, “ filoge de J. B. d’Ansse de Villoison,”

1806 ; article “ Dansse” in the “ Nouvelle Biographie Generate.

”

Villon, ve'ybN', (Franqois,) an early French poet,

whose original name was Corbueil, (koR'buF or koR'-

buh'ye,) born in Paris in 1431. He was author of a

humorous poem called “The Great Testament,” (“ Le
grand Testament,”) and is reckoned one of the national

poets. Died about 1485.

See Profii.et, “De la Vie et des Outrages de Villon,” 1856;

Campaux, “Villon, sa Vie et ses GEuvres,” 1859; Longfellow,
“Poets and Poetry of Europe.”

Villotte, ve'yot', (Jacques,) a French Jesuit and
missionary, born at Bar-le-Duc in 1656. He was em-
ployed in Armenia and at Ispahan. He published

“Travels in Turkey, Persia, Armenia,” etc., (1730.)

Died in 1743.
Vilmar, fil'miR, (August Friedrich Christian,)

a German politician and writer, born at Solz, in Hesse,

in 1800. He became intendant-general of the affairs of

the Church at Cassel in 1851. He wrote “Lectures on

the History of the National Literature of Germany,”

(1845,) and other works.
Vimont, ve'mbN', (Joseph,) a French physician, born

at Caen in 1795. He published a “Treatise on Human
and Comparative Phrenology,” (2 vols., 1833-36.)

Vinateya, one of the names of Garuda, (which

see.)

Vince, (Samuel,) F.R.S., an English mathematician

and astronomer, born in Suffolk. He became professor

of astronomy and experimental philosophy in the Uni-

versity of Cambridge in 1796, and contributed several

treatises to the “ Philosophical Transactions.” Among
his works is a “Complete System of Astronomy,” (3

vols., 1797-1808.) He was also Archdeacon of Bedford.

Died in 1821.

See the “ Edinburgh Review” for April, 1809.

Vincent, v&n'sSn', (Alexandre Joseph Hidulphe
—/le'diilf,) a French mathematician, born at Hesdin in

1797, published a “Course of Elementary Geometry,”
“ Treatise on the Solving of Numerical Equations,” and
other works on various subjects. He became in 1831

professor of mathematics in the College of Louis le

Grand.
Vincent, (Franqois Andr^,) an able French his-

torical painter, born in Paris in 1747, was a pupil of Vien.

He gained the grand prize of Rome in 1768, and became
a member of the Royal Academy in 1782. A picture

of “ President Mole seized by Factious Persons” is called

his master-piece. Died in 1816.

See Quatrem^re de Quincy, “Notice sur Vincent, ” 1817.

Vincent, (Franqois Nicolas,) a violent French

Jacobin, born in Paris in 1767, belonged to the faction

called Hebertistes. He was executed with Hebert in

March, 1794.
Vin'$ent, (Nathaniel,) an English nonconformist

minister, born at Hertford, was a brother of Thomas,
noticed below. He was ejected in 1662, after which he
preached in London. He wrote several religious works.

Died in 1697.

Vincent, (Thomas,) an English nonconformist divine,

who was conspicuous for his humanity to the sufferers

from the plague in London in 1665. He published,
among other works, “God’s Terrible Voice in the City
by Plague and Fire.” Died in 1671.

Vincent, (William,) D.D., an English scholar and
divine, born in London in 1739. He studied at Trinity
College, Cambridge, was appointed head-master of
Westminster School in 1788, and, after several other pre-

ferments in the Church, became Dean of Westminster in

1802. He published “The History of the Commerce
and Navigation of the Antients in the Indian Ocean,”
(2 vols., 1807,) a “Defence of Public Education, in a
Letter to the Lord Bishop of Meath,” “The Origination

of the Greek Verb, an Hypothesis,” and a number of
sermons. The first named is esteemed a standard work.
He was also a contributor to the “British Critic” and
“The Classical Journal.” Died in 1815.

See the “ Monthly Review” for July, 1798.

Vincent of Lerins. See Vincf.ntius Ltrtnensis.
Vincent de Beauvais, v;1n's6n' deh bo'vi', [Lat.

Vincen'tius Bellovacen'sis,] a learned French Do-
minican monk, was tutor to the sons of Louis IX. He
was the author of an encyclopaedia, entitled “Speculum
Quadruplex” or “Speculum Majus.” Died about 1260.

Vincent de Paul, (or Depaul,) vln'sent (or v&n's6n')
deh pol, [Ger. Vincenz von Paula, vin-sSnts' fon pow'-
li,] Saint, a benefactor and reformer, born near Dax, in

the southwest of France, in 1576. He was ordained a
priest in 1600, and was captured in 1605 by corsairs, who
took him to Tunis and sold him as a slave. Having
escaped in 1607, he went to Paris, and became curate
of Clichy in 1611. About 1613 he was employed as pre-

ceptor of the sons of Philippe Emmanuel de Gondi,
Count de Joigny. One of these pupils was the famous
Cardinal de Retz. Vincent distinguished himself by his

zeal to improve the moral and physical condition of the

poor and the sick. About 1617 he founded a charitable

institution, called Confrerie de Charite, in which he
made a successful innovation by employing the laic ele-

ment. He afterwards spent some time in reforming and
relieving the prisoners in the galleys at Marseilles. In

1624 he began to organize the Congregation of the Mis-
sions, designed to train teachers and preachers for the

provinces of France. The priests of this society were
called Lazaristes. He established a foundling-hospital

in Paris about 1638. Among the most useful and widely-

extended institutions of Vincent de Paul was the Sisters

of Charity, devoted to the service of the sick. During
the civil war of the Fronde his inexhaustible charity

was employed in relieving the miseries of famine. His
services on this occasion procured for him the title of

Pere de la Patrie, (“Father of the Country.”) He died
in Paris in 1660. He was canonized by Pope Clement
XII. in 1737.

See Abelly, “Vie de Saint Vincent de Paul,” 1664; P. Collet,
“Vie de Saint Vincent de Paul,” 2 vols., 1748; Galura, “Vincenz
von Paula,” 1807 ; Leopold de Stolberg, “ Leben des Vincenz von
Paula,” 1818; Lemaire, “Vie de Saint Vincent de Paul,” 1825;
Abb£ Maury, “ Panegyrique de Saint Vincent de Paul,” 1827;
Capefigue, “ Vie de Saint Vincent de Paul,” 1827; Th. Nisard,
“Vie de Saint Vincent de Paul,” 1844; A. Challamel, “Saint
Vincent de Paul,” 1841; “Nouvelle Biographie G^ndrale.”

Vincent Ferrier or Vicente Ferrer, ve-th£n'ti
flr-raiR', a Spanish Dominican monk, born at Valencia
about 1350. He preached in Spain, France, Italy, and
Germany, the languages of which he spoke with facility.

He was renowned as a preacher, and was venerated as a
saint. Died at Vannes in 1419.

See Coelho, “Vida de V. Ferrer,” 1713: Fuesi, “Life of V.
Ferrier,” (in Hungarian,) 1749; Heller, “Vincent Ferrer n’ach

seinen Leben und Wirken,” 1830.

Vin-cen'tl-us (vin-sin'she-us) Lir-i-nen'sis, [Fr.

Vincent de Lerins, vJn'sSn' deh leh-riN',] a monk
and writer, born in Gaul. He wrote a short treatise

entitled “ Commonitorium” against heretics, which is a
work of some merit. Died about 450 a.d.

Vincenz von Paula. See Vincent df. Paul.
Vinchon, viN'shW, (Auguste Jean Baptiste,) a

French painter, born in Paris in 1789. He obtained the

grand prize from the Academy of Arts in 1814, and sub-

sequently studied at Rome. Among his works may be
named “Joan of Arc under the Walls of Orleans,” and
the “Death of Coriolanus.” Died in 1855.
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Vinci, da, di v£n'chee, (or vfn'chee,) (Leonardo,) a

celebrated Italian painter, sculptor, and architect, born

at Vinci, near Florence, in 1452, was a natural son of

Pietro da Vinci, a notary. He became in early youth a

pupil of Andrea Verocchio, a painter of Florence, whom
he soon surpassed. He was well versed in anatomy,

astronomy, botany, mathematics, engineering, and music.

In his youth, before he left Florence, he produced a

cartoon of Adam and Eve, a Madonna, a picture of the
“ Adoration of the Magi,” and other works. About 1481

he removed to Milan, and entered the service of Ludovico
il Moro, Duke of Milan. He was director of an Academy
of sciences and arts founded by the duke about 1485. In

1493 he made a model for a bronze equestrian statue of

Francesco Sforza. The statue was never cast, because

he could not procure a sufficient quantity of bronze.

About 1499 he completed at Milan his master-piece,

—

the picture of the “ Last Supper,” (“ Cenacolo,”) which
was painted on a wall of the convent of Santa Maria
delle Grazie. This celebrated work exists now only in

copies made by Marco Oggioni and other painters, and
in the engraving of Raphael Morghen. In consequence

of the expulsion of Ludovico il Moro from Milan by
Louis XII. of France, Leonardo returned to Florence

in 1500. He painted at Florence a portrait of Madonna
Lisa del Giocondo and “The Virgin on the Knees of

Saint Anne.” Having been commissioned to paint

one end of the council-hall of the Palazzo Vecchio, he

commenced there a picture of the battle of Anghiari,

which he left unfinished. He worked at Milan in 1507
and 1512. He visited Rome in 1514, but soon came
away in disgust, which is ascribed to Pope Leo’s want
of courtesy, or to the disagreement of Da Vinci with

Michael Angelo, who was then at Rome. Da Vinci en-

tered the service of Francis I. of France, whom he met
in Italy, and whom he accompanied to France in 1516.

He received from Francis an annual salary of seven

hundred crowns. Plis health was so infirm that he exe-

cuted no great work after he left Italy. He was the

author of an excellent treatise on painting, “Trattato

della Pittura,” which has been translated into English,

and various other treatises, which have not been pub-

lished. The genuine paintings of Da Vinci which are

now extant are not very numerous. Among them is a

portrait of himself in the Uffizi gallery at Florence. He
surpassed all his predecessors in the art of chiaroscuro.

He was never married. He died near Amboise, or at

Fontainebleau, in May, 1519, leaving his manuscripts,

library, and other personal property to his pupil Fran-
cesco Melzi. Among his eminent pupils were Bernar-

dino Luini and Marco Oggioni.
“ The discoveries,” says Hallam, “ which made Galileo

and Kepler and Maestlin and Maurolicus and Castelli

and other names illustrious, the system of Copernicus,

the very theories of recent geologers, are anticipated

by Da Vinci within the compass of a few pages,—not

perhaps in the most precise language or on the most con-

clusive reasoning, but so as to strike us with some-
thing like the awe of preternatural knowledge. ... If

any doubt could be harboured, not as to the right of Leo-

nardo da Vinci to stand as the first name of the fifteenth

century, which is beyond all doubt, but as to his origi-

nality in so many discoveries, which probably no one
man, especially in such circumstances, has ever made, it

must be on an hypothesis, not very untenable, that some
parts of physical science had already attained a height

which mere books do not record.” (“ Introduction to the

Literature of Europe.”)
See Amoretti, “ Memorie stnriche sulla Vita di L. da Vinci,”

1784; Vasari, “Lives of the Painters;” Gault de Saint-Ger-
main, “ Vie de Leonard de Vinci,” 1803; G. Bossi, “Vitadi L. da
Vinci,” 1814; Braun, “ L. da Vinci’s Leben,” 1819: J. W. Brown,
“ Life of L. da Vinci,” 1828; A. Dumesnil, “Leonard de Vinci,”
Paris, 1850; Gallenrf.rg, “ Leon, da Vinci,” 1834; Ch. Clement,
“ Michel Ange, L. de Vinci, Raphael,” 1S61 ; Mrs. Jameson, “Me-
moirs of Early Italian Painters:” J. S. Hawkins, “Life of L. da
Vinci,” 1802; E. J. Del£ci.uze, “ Essai sur L. da Vinci,” 1844;
Lanzi, “History of Painting in Italy;” F. Rio, “ L. da Vinci et

son Ecole,” 1834 ; Ticozzi, “ Dizionario Baldinucci, “ Notizie
“Westminster Review” for July, 1850.

Vinci, da, (Leonardo,) an Italian musical composer,
born at Naples in 1690 ; died about 1732.

Vinciguerra, v£n-che-gw£r'r£, (Marco Antonio,)
an Italian poet, who flourished about 1470-1490. He

€ as k ; c as s; g hard: g asj; g, h, k, guttural; n, nasal; r,

was for a long time secretary of the republic of Venice.

He is called the creator of satire in Italy. His works
are said to be remarkable for energy, originality, and
pathos.

Vincke, fink'keh, (Friedrich Ludwig Wilhelm
Philipp,) a Prussian statesman and writer, born at Min-
den in 1774, filled several important offices under the

government, and published a treatise “On the Admin-
istration of Great Britain.” Died in 1844.

Vincke, von, fon flnk'keh, (Ernst Friedrich
Georg,) Baron, a distinguished Prussian orator and
statesman, son of Friedrich, noticed above, was born
near Hagen, in the county of Mark, in 1811. He was
elected to the Diet in 1847, and in 1849 became a

member of the second Prussian Chamber, being several

times re-elected. He is one of the principal leaders of

the constitutional party, and is conspicuous as an able

and brilliant debater.

Vinckelbooms, vlnk'el-boms', or Vinkenbooras,
vfnk'en-boms', (David,) a Dutch painter, born at Mech-
lin in 1578. His favourite subjects were landscapes,

festivals, hunting-scenes, etc., which he delineated with

great skill and fidelity. Died in 1629.

Vin'dex, (Caius Julius,) a Roman general, born in

Aquitania. He was governor or pro-praetor of Gallia

Celtica in the reign of Nero. In 68 A.D. he revolted

against Nero, and proclaimed Galba emperor. He was
killed, or killed himself, at Vesontio (Besanjon) in the

same year.

Vindicianus, vin-dish-e-a'nus, an eminent physician

and Christian, lived about 370 A.D. He was physician

to the emperor Valentinian. His skill and wisdom are

highly commended by Saint Augustine.

Vinding, vin'ding, (Erasmus,) a Danish scholar and
jurist, born at Vinding, in Zealand, in 1615. He became
professor of Greek and assessor of the supreme court

of justice. He had the principal part in the reformation

or revision of the laws of Denmark. Died in 1684.

Vinding, (Paul,) a son of the preceding, was born
about 1658. He was professor of Greek, and author of

several works on classical subjects. Died in 1712.

Vineis, vin'e-is, (Petrus,) originally Pietro delle
Vigne, (del'lk v£n'yi,) an Italian jurist, rose to be chan-

cellor to Frederick II., Emperor of Germany, whose
cause he defended against the popes. Died in 1249.

Vi'ner, (Charles,) an English lawyer and compiler,

born about 1680, published in 1751 “A General and
Complete Abridgment of Law and Equity,” (24 vols.

fob,) a work on which he is said to have employed half

a century. He died in 1756, bequeathing twelve thou-

sand pounds to establish a professorship of common law
at Oxford, which was first filled by Blackstone.

Vines, vlnz, (Richard,) an English Presbyterian

divine, born in Leicestershire. He was a member of the

Assembly of Divines in 1644, minister of Saint Clement
Dane’s, and vicar of Saint Lawrence Jewry, London.
Died in 1655.
Vinet, ve'ni', (Alexandre Rodolphe,) an eminent

Swiss author and theologian, born at or near Lausanne
in June, 1797. He became professor of the French lan-

guage and literature at Bale in 1817, and retained that

chair twenty years. He acquired a high reputation as

an eloquent preacher, advocated liberty of conscience,

and opposed the union of church and state. In 1837 he

was appointed professor of practical theology at Lau-
sanne. He published, besides other works, “An Argu-
ment for Liberty of Worship,” (1826,) “ Chrestomathie
Franfaise,” (3 vols., 1829-30,) “Discours sur quelques

Sujets religieux,” (1835,) an English version of which
was entitled “ Vital Christianity,” “Studies on French
Literature of the Nineteenth Century,” (3 vols., 1849,)

and “ Pastoral Theology,” (1850.) His works are highly

esteemed, and are remarkable for elegance of style.

He seceded from the national Church in 1840. Died
in 1847.

See E Sch4rer, “ A. Vinet, sa Vie et ses ficrits,” 1833 : Sainte-
Beuve, “Portraits contemporains ;” “ Nouvelle Biographie Gene-
rate “North British Review” for August, 1854.

Vinet or Vinette, ve'net', (£lte,) a French scholar

and critic of great learning, was born near Barbezicnx
(Saintonge) in 1509. He was for some years professor

trilled; s as z; th as in this. ( VjT^See Explanations, p. 23.)
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at the College of Guienne, Bordeaux, of which he was
rector or president from 1558 till 1583. He published
good editions, with notes, of Eutropius, (1553,) Sueto-
nius “De Rhetoribus,” (1556,) Florus, (1563,) Ausonius,

(1575,) and other classics. He also wrote several original

works. Died in 1587.

See Joannet, “filoge d’filie Vinet,” 1816; N KliKON, “ Me-
moire.5.”

Vinette. See Vinet, (ISlie.)

Vingtrinier, viN'tRe'ne-l', (Artus Barth£i.emy,)
a French physician and economist, born in 1796. He
practised in Rouen, and treated the subject of prison-

reform in an able work, entitled “ Des Prisons et des
Prisonniers,” (1840.) He wrote other works.
Vinnen. See Vinnius.
Vin'm-us or Vin'nen, (Arnold,) an eminent Dutch

jurist, born near the Hague in 1588. He became pro-

fessor of law at the University of Leyden in 1633. He
published “ Select Questions of Law,” “ Commentaries
on Four Books of the Imperial Institutes,” (“Com-
mentarius in Libros IV. Institutionum Imperialium,”

1642,) and other works. Died at Leyden in 1657.

Vintimille, de, deh vlN'te'mil' or vlN'te'me'ye,

(Jacques,) Comte, a scholar and translator, born about

1512. He lived mostly in France, and became a coun-

sellor to the parliament of Burgundy in 1549. He wrote

several Latin poems, and translated into French the
“ Cyropaedia” of Xenophon and the works of Herodian.

Died in 1582.

See Ludovic de Vauzelles, “Jacques de Vintimille,” 1865.

Vintimille du Luc, de, deh vlN'te'mM' dii liik,

(Charles Gaspard Guillaume,) a French prelate,

born near Frejus in 1655. He became Archbishop of

Paris in 1729, and opposed Jansenism. Died in 1746.

Vin'ton, (Alexander Hamilton,) D.D., an Epis-

copalian divine, born at Providence, Rhode Island, in

1807. He became successively rector of Saint Paul’s

Church in Boston, the Church of the Holy Trinity in

Philadelphia, and Saint Mark’s Church in New York,

(1861.)

Vinton, (Francis,) D.D., a brother of the preceding,

was born at Providence, Rhode Island, in 1809. He
graduated at the Military Academy of West Point, served

in the Creek war in 1836, and, having afterwards studied

theology, was ordained in 1839. He became rector of

Grace Church, Brooklyn, in 1847, and assistant minister

of Trinity Church, New York, 1855. Died in 1872.

Vinton, (Francis Laurens,) an American general,

a nephew of the Rev. Francis Vinton, was born at Port-

land, Maine, in 1835. He graduated at West Point in

1856, and became a brigadier-general about September,

1862.

Vinton, (Justus Hatch,) an American missionary,

born at Willington, Connecticut, in 1806, sailed in 1834
for Burmah, where he devoted himself to the instruction

of the Karens. Died in 1858.

Vinton, (Samuel F.,) an American legislator, born at

South Hadley, Massachusetts, in 1792. He removed to

Ohio about 1816, practised law with distinction, and as a

Whig represented a district of Ohio in Congress about

twenty-two years, (1823-37 and 1843-51.) Died in 1862.

Viollet-Leduo, Jor-Le-Duc.) (Eugene Emma-
nuel,) an eminent French architect, born in Paris, in

1814, was a pupil of A. Leclerc. He devoted himself to

Gothic and mediaeval architecture, and was emplo)ed by

the government in the restoration of several ancient

churches, among which were that of Notre- Dame, in

Paris, and the cathedral of Amiens. He began to pub-

lish in 1853 a large and valuable work on French archi-

tectuie, “ Dic.ionnaire raisonne de l’Architecture Fran-

9aise du Xle au XVIe Steele,” which was followed by a

“ Dictionnaire du Mobilier,” and the “ Entretiens sur

l’Architecture.” In 1870 he was a member of the Muni-

cipal Council of Paris. Died at Lausanne in 1879.
Viomenil, de, deh ve'o'ml'nil', (Antoine Charles

du Houx—dii /too,) Baron, a French general, born

in Vosges in 1728. He was second in command of the

army of Rochambeau in the United States, to which he

was sent in 1780. While defending the king against the

populace of Paris, in August, 1792, he received a severe

wound. Died in November, 1792.

Viomdnil, de, (Charles Joseph Hyacintiie du
Houx,) Marquis, a general, born in 1734, was a brother
of the preceding. He served in the United States,

(1780-82,) emigrated as a royalist in 1791, and fought
against France, under Conde, until 1797. He returned
in 1814, and became a marshal of France in 1816. Died
in 1827.

Viotti, ve-ot'tee, (Giovanni Battista,) a celebrated
Italian violinist, born in Piedmont in 1755. He studied
under Pugnani, and was appointed, at the age of twenty,
first violinist at the court of Turin. On the breaking
out of the French Revolution, he repaired to London,
where he was for a time leader of the band at the King’s
Theatre. One of his principal works is entitled “ Vingt-
neuf Concertos de Violons.” Died in 1824.

See Bajllot, "Notice sur J. B. Viotti,” 1825; Miel, "Notice
sur Viotti,” 1827.

Viperano, ve-pi-rVno, (Giovanni Antonio,) an
Italian writer and ecclesiastic, born at Messina in 1535.
He was appointed Bishop of Giovenazzo by Pope Sixtus

V. He wrote various works, among which are “ On
Writing History,” (“De Scribenda Historia,” 1569,) and
“On the Chief Good,” (“De Summo Bono,” 1575.)
Died in 1610.

Vipsanius. See Agrippa.
Vlrabhadra, [modern Hindoo pron. vee'ra-b’hud'ra,]

[from the Sanscrit vira, a “strong or valiant person,”

a “ hero,” (perhaps cognate with the Latin vir, a “ man,”
also a “ hero,”) and bkadra,

“ prosperous,” “ excellent,”]

in the Hindoo mythology, the name of a son, or, accord-
ing to some, of an avatar, of Siva,

See Moor, “ Hindu Pantheon,” p. 177.

VTrAj, vi-rtj', in the Hindoo mythology, the name of

a mysterious being, who was said to be the son of
Brahma and the father of the first Manu. By dividing

himself into male and female, he became the parent of

many creatures. The fable of Vfraj seems to have sug-

gested the idea of Ardha-nari, (ar'dha nl'ree, from
ardha

,
“ half,” and ndri, “ woman,” a being combining

the two sexes,) one of the forms of Siva, and perhaps
also of the Hermaphrodite of the Greeks.

See Moor, “ Hindu Pantheon,” pp. 83-85.

Virchow, fSeR'Ko, (Rudolf,) a distinguished Ger-
man pathologist, born at Koslin, in Pomerania, in 1821.

He became in 1846 prosector at Berlin, and in 1856
professor of pathological anatomy in that city. Perhaps
the most important of his professional works—all of

which enjoy a high reputation—is his “Cellular Pa-
thology as based upon Physiological and Pathological

Histology,” (1858; 2d edition, 1859,) which has been
translated into English, and is regarded as the highest

authority on the subjects of which it treats. He has also

given especial attention to investigating the diseases

caused by trichina. In regard to political and social

questions Dr. Virchow is progressive and liberal.

See Pierer, " Universal- Lexikon.”

Viret, ve'ri', [Lat. Vire'tus,] (Pierre,) an eminent
Swiss Reformer, born at Orbe in 1511, was a friend of

Farel. He began about 1531 to preach the Reformed
doctrines at Orbe and Payerne. In 1536 he preached
at Lausanne, where he made many converts, and where
he was employed as pastor several years. His health is

said to have been ruined by poison given to him by
some priests at Geneva. For the benefit of his health,

he removed about 1561 to the south of France. He
afterwards preached at Lyons, from which he was driven

by persecution in 1565, and took refuge in Navarre. He
wrote many works, among which are an “ Exposition of

the Doctrines of the Christian Religion,” (1543,) and
“Papal Physics,” (“La Physique papale,” 1552.) Died
at Orthez in 1571.

See CHENEvifeRE, “Farel, Froment, Viret, R^formateurs,” 1835;
Jaquemot, “Viret, R^formateur de Lausanne,” 1836.

Viretus. See Viret.
Virey, ve'ri', (Julien Joseph,) a French physician,

born in the department of Haute-Marne in 1775. He
was appointed in 1812 chief pharmaceutist at the hos-

pital of Val de Grace in Paris. He published a “Theo-
retical and Practical Treatise on Pharmacy,” (1811,)

“Ephemerides of Human Life,” (1814,) “On Vital
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Power,” (1822,) “Philosophical Hygiene,” (2 vols.,

1828,) and other valuable works. He was also one of
the principal contributors to the “ Dictionnaire des Sci-

ences naturelles” and the “Dictionnaire des Sciences
medicales.” Died in 1846.

Vir'gil, [Ital. Virgilio, v&R-jee'le-o
; Fr. Vtrgile,

v^R/zh^K,] or, more fully, Pub'll-us Vir-gilT-us (or

Ver-gil'I-us) Ma'ro, the most illustrious of Latin poets,

was born of humble parents at Andes, a small village

near Mantua, on the 15th of October, 70 B.C., during the
consulship of Pompev and Crassus. His mother’s name
was Maia. He studied at Cremona, Milan, and Neapo-
lis, (Naples.) It is evident from his writings that he re-

ceived a liberal education, and was well versed in Greek
literature, philosophy, medicine, and mathematics. He
inherited from his father, Maro, a small farm near Man-
tua, which was included in the tract assigned by Octavian
(Augustus) to his soldiers as a reward for their services

at Philippi in 42 B.C. Virgil was thus deprived of his

patrimony; but he recovered it by a personal appeal to

Augustus. He expressed his gratitude for this favour
in his first eclogue, which is supposed to be one of his

earliest productions. He became an intimate friend of

Pollio and Horace, and found a liberal patron in Maecenas,
to whom he was introduced about 40 B.C. He displayed
a remarkable mastery over the Latin language in his

ten eclogues, “ Bucolica,” or pastoral poems, which are

mostly imitations of Theocritus. In these poems, de-

scriptions of nature are admirably blended with human
feelings and sympathies.

About the age of thirty-three, Virgil became a resident

of Rome, and a recipient of the bounty of Augustus to

such an extent that he could devote himself entirely to

literary pursuits. He owned a house on the Esquiline

Hill. It appears that after he had remained a few years

at Rome he removed to Naples, at that time a favourite

abode of literary men. He expended seven years in the

composition of a didactic poem on rural economy,
entitled “ Georgica,” in four books, which is considered
his most original and finished production. It presents a
marvellous union of didactic precept with graphic de-

scription and ingenious illustration, expressed with great

variety and magnificence of diction. “ In sustained

majesty, in melody that ever satisfies but never cloys

the ear, in variety of modulation, in stateliness but free-

dom of march, it stands unapproached by any other

Roman poet.” (“ Encyclopaedia Britannica.”)

About 30 B.C. he began to compose a great national

epic poem, which he had long meditated, and which was
designed to celebrate the origin of the Roman empire.

He had written or sketched the last book of this poem,
the “ ASneid,” (“ Aineis,”) which constitutes a perennial

monument of his genius, when he departed on a visit to

Athens in 19 B.C. He intended to pass several years in

Greece, in polishing and revising the “ Aineid,” but his

health failed. During the homeward voyage he died

at Brundusium, in September, 19 B.C. According to his

own request, he was buried near Naples. There is a

current tradition that shortly before his death he re-

quested his friends to burn the “ Alneid,” which he
regarded as imperfect; but, as they refused to comply,

he committed the publication of it to Tucca and Varius.

Virgil is represented as a person of tall stature,

swarthy complexion, and delicate constitution. He was
generally beloved as well as admired by his contempo-
raries. Among his virtues modesty was conspicuous.

Of his more private life nothing is known. It does not

appear that he was ever married. He had two brothers,

who died before him, and a half-brother, Valerius P10-
culus. The “Alneid” has ever been ranked among the

poems which are destined to immortality. Nearly nine-

teen hundred years of uninterrupted popularity attest

the broad and elevated and diversified character of his

poetical merit. In comparison with Homer, it is usual

to represent Virgil as deficient in originality and sub-

limity. Some critics also depreciate the “ Aineid” as an
imitation of Homer’s “ Iliad” and “ Odyssey.” On this

subject we cannot, perhaps, do better than to quote some
remarks of Addison. “ One great genius often catches

the flame from another, and writes in his spirit without

copying servilely after him. There are a thousand

shining passages in Virgil which have been lighted up
by Homer. Virgil falls infinitely short of Homer in the

characters of his poem, both as to their variety and
novelty. ALneas is indeed a perfect character, . . . and
that of Dido cannot be sufficiently admired. . . . Virgil

has excelled all others in the propriety of his sentiments.
Everything is just and natural. His sentiments show
that he had a perfect insight into human nature, and
that he knew everything that was most proper to affect

it.” (Critique on Milton’s “Paradise Lost,” in the
“ Spectator.”) He is considered by good judges supe-
rior to all ancient poets in beauty and harmony of
versification. Dante admired Virgil, and adopted him
as his model.
Wordsworth pronounced Virgil the greatest master

of language that ever existed, and extolled his lofty moral
tone and frequent strokes of tenderness and imagina-
tion. (“ Quarterly Review” for January, 1853.)

Voltaire expressed the opinion that the “Atneid” “is
the most beautiful monument which remains to us of all

antiquity.”

Commenting on J. C. Scaliger’s preference of Virgil

to Homer, Hallam observes, “ It would be a sort of

prejudice almost as tasteless as that of Scaliger, to refuse

the praise of real superiority to many passages of Virgil,

even as compared with the ‘ Iliad,’ and far more with

the ‘Odyssey.’ If the similes of the older poet are

more picturesque and animated, those of his imitator

are more appropriate and parallel to the subject.”

The best or most popular English translation of Vir-

gil is that of Dryden, which has a high reputation.

Sotheby’s version of the “ Georgies” and Pitt’s version

of the “Alneid” are highly commended. The “ Eclogues”
and “Georgies” were also translated into verse by Jo-
seph Warton. “We may congratulate ourselves,” says

the “London Quarterly Review” for July, 1861, “on the

possession of a splendid English epic, in which most
of the thoughts are Virgil’s and most of the language
Dryden’s. He was constantly adding to the original,

and that in the most wilful and reckless manner. There
were elements in his nature peculiarly repugnant to the

Virgilian ideal. ... It is idle to discuss who has come
nearest to the style and language of Virgil, when no one
has come within any appreciable distance.” His works
became school-books before the end of the Augustan
age. Virgil composed, says Donatus, his own epitaph,

in these terms :

“ Mantua me genuit, Calabri rapuere, tenet nunc
Parthenope. Cecini pascua, rura, duces.”*

See Donatus, “P. Virgilii Maronis Vita;” Lauter, “ De Vir-

gilio Imitatore Homeri,” 1796 ; Tissot, “Etudes sur Virgile,” 4
vols., 1825-30; Sainte-Beuve, “ Virgile,” 2 vols., 1857; Serviur,
“ Commentarius ad Virgilium J. W. Bergf.r, “ De Virgilio Ora-
tore,” 1703; O. Arrhenius, “ Tal om P. Virgilius Maro,” 1841;
Fabricius, “Bibliotheca Latina;” Carl G. Francke, “ Disser-
tatio de P. Virgilio Marone,” etc., 1776; Bahr. “Geschichte der

Romischen Literatur Michael Barth, “ Vita P. Virgilii Maronis
Carmine descripta,” 1676.

Virgil, (Polydore.) See Vergil, (Polydore.)
Virgile. See Virgil.
Virgilio. See Virgil.
Virgilius. See Virgil.
Virgilius, (Polydorus.) See Vergil, (Polydore.)
Vir-giPi-us, Saint, a native of Ireland, became

Bishop of Saltzburg, (Juvavum,) in Austria. He is said

to have converted many Slavonians and Huns to Chris-

tianity. Died about 782.

Virgin, vir-geen', ? (Christian Adolph,) a Swedish
navigator, born at Gothenburg in 1797. He performed
a voyage round the globe in 1851-53, after which he
obtained the rank of rear-admiral.

Vir-gin'x-a, [Fr. Virgtnie, v^R'zhe'ne',] a Roman
maiden, celebrated for her beauty and tragical fate, was a

daughter of Lucius Virginius, an officer of the army. She
was betrothed to L. Icilius, a tribune of the people,

from whom the decemvir Appius Claudius wished to

ravish her. She was seized by M. Claudius, one of his

agents, who pretended that she was his slave, and who,
in order to prove his claim, took her before the tribunal

* “ Mantua bore me, Calabria [next] received me, Naples now
holds me. I have sung of pastures, [or shepherds,] of farms, and
of leaders in war.”

€ as k; 5 as s; g hard; g asj; G, H, K, guttural; N, nasal; R, trilled; s as z; th as in this. (KD^See Explanations, p. 23.)
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of Appius Claudius. Virginius arrived at the forum
just after the decemvir had decided that she was the

slave of Claudius. He immediately killed her, to deliver

her from slavery and dishonour, (449 B.c.) The people

revolted against the decemvirs, and dragged Appius
Claudius to prison, where he killed himself.

See Smith, “ Dictionary of Greek and Roman Biography,” etc.

;

Macaulay, “Lays of Ancient Rome.”

Virginie. See Virginia.
Virginius, (Lucius.) See Virginia.
Vir-gin'i-us Ro-ma'nus, a Latin comic poet of the

Augustan age, had a high reputation. He is said to

have contributed to improve the public taste, and to

have merited a place beside Plautus and Terence. His
style was noble and elegant. His works are lost.

Vir-gin'i-us (or Vergin'ius) Ru'fus, (Lucius,) a

Roman general, born at Como in 14 A.D., was consul in

the year 63. After he had defeated Vindex, his army
proclaimed him as emperor, (69 a.d.,) but he refused

the crown. He became a third time consul in 97 a.d.,

as an associate of the emperor Nerva. He was eulogized

by Tacitus and Pliny the Younger.
Viriathe or Viriath. See Viriathus.
Vi-ri'a-thus, [Gr. Ovipl.aOo;

;

Fr. Viriathe, ve'ie'it';

Ger. Viriath, ve-re-tt',] a brave Lusitanian chief, who
carried on for many years a successful war against the

Romans ; but he was at length betrayed into the hands
of the consul, L. Servilius Caepio, by whom he was put

to death, (140 b.c.)

See Becker, “Viriath und die Lusitanier,” 1826.

Virieu, de, deh ve're-uh', (Francois Henri,) Comte,
a French officer, born at Grenoble in 1754. He was
elected to the States-General in 1789, and was one of

the members of the noblesse that joined the Tiers-Etat.

He was a royalist, and a leader of the insurgents of

Lyons who revolted against the Convention in May,

1793. He was killed at the capture of Lyons, in Oc-
tober, 1793.

See “ Notice sur le Comte de Virieu,” 1863.

Virotte. See La Virotte.
Virues, de, dl ve-roo-Ss', ? (Cristoval,) a Spanish

poet and dramatist, born at Valencia about 1550, was
the author of five tragedies, an epic poem, and a number
of lyrics. Died in 1610.

Viscaino, vfes-kl-ee'no, (Sebastian,) a Spanish

navigator, born in the second half of the sixteenth cen-

tury. He commanded an expedition sent from Aca-
pulco in 1602, and explored the coast of California, of

which he made an accurate chart.

Vis-gel-li'nus, (Spurius Cassius,) a Roman general,

distinguished as the author of the first agrarian law,

was consul in 502 B.C. He defeated the Sabines, was
chosen consul again in 493, and formed an important

league with the Latins. Having become consul in 486,

he proposed an agrarian law. He was charged with

aspiring to royal power, and was put to death in 485 B.c.

Visch, de, deh visK, (Charles,) a Flemish monk
and biographer, born near Furnes about 1396 ;

died in

1666.

Vischer, (Cornelis.) See Visscher.
Vischer, fish'er, (Friedrich Theodor,) a German

writer, born at Ludwigsburg in 1807, became professor

of philosophy at Tubingen in 1844. His principal work
is entitled “.(Esthetics, or the Science of the Beautiful.”

Vischer, (Peter,) an eminent German sculptor and

founder, born at Nuremberg about 1460. Among his

best works may be named the monument of the Arch-

bishop Ernst at Magdeburg and the tomb of Saint Se-

bald at Nuremberg, both in bronze. The latter is of

rare excellence. Died in 1530. Vischer had five sons

who were sculptors, and Hermann, the eldest, was
esteemed nearly equal to him in genius. Died in IS4°-

Vischnou or Vischnu. See Vishnu.
Visconti, vis-kon'tee, the name of a celebrated

family of Lombardy, which acquired sovereign power

at Milan in the thirteenth century. The founder of their

grandeur was Ottone Visconti, who became Arch-

bishop of Milan in 1262. He was violently opposed by

a party of the Milanese, the Torriani, whom he defeated

in battle in 1277. He died in 1295. His nephew,

a, e, T, 6, u, y, long; 1, <i, same, less prolonged; a, e, T, 6, u, y

Matteo Visconti the Great, born in 1250, was
chosen in 1288 “captain of the people” for five years.

He obtained sovereign power, and waged war against

the Torriani, who drove him out of Milan in 1302 ; but
he was restored in 1311. He was the leader of the

Ghibelines, and was involved in a quarrel with Pope
John XXII., who excommunicated him in 1322. He
died in the same year. According to Sismondi, “ he
raised himself above all the princes of his time by his

political talents,” etc. His son, Galeazzo I., born in

1277, became in 1322 lord of Milan, which was then
under the papal interdict. His capital was attacked in

1323 by an army of crusaders, who were incited by the

pope. He was aided by Louis of Bavaria, and defeated

the crusaders in 1324. Died in 1328. Azzo Visconti,
born in 1302, was a son of Galeazzo, and became sove-

reign of Milan and Lombardy in 1329. He is said to

have been an able, liberal, and just prince. He was the

first lord of Milan who coined money in his own name.
Died in 1339, without issue. Lucchino (or Luchino)
Visconti, an uncle of Azzo and son of Matteo, was born
in 1287. He became lord of Milan in 1339, and enlarged
his dominions by the annexation of Parma, Pavia, and
other towns. He died in 1349, and was succeeded by his

brother Giovanni, who was born in 1290. He had
been appointed Archbishop of Milan about 1317. He
acquired Bologna by purchase in 1330, and died in 1354.
His power was inherited by three nephews, Matteo,

Galeazzo, and Barnabo, the first of whom died in 1353.
Barnab6, born in 1319, became master ot Bergamo,
Brescia, Crema, and Cremona. He also ruled Milan
jointly with Galeazzo. He was notorious for his cruelty

and audacity, and defied the power of the pope, who
excommunicated him. Urban V. preached a crusade
against him, and united the emperor Charles IV. with

other monarchs in a league against him about 1363.

Barnabo resisted them with success. Died in 1385.

Galeazzo II., born about 1320, became lord of Como,
Pavia, Novara, Vercelli, Asti, and Tortona, in 1354. He
was cruel and tyrannical. He died in 1378, leaving a

son, Gian Galeazzo, the first Duke of Milan, who was
born in 1347. He was ambitious and perfidious. Hav-
ing deposed his uncle Barnabo in 1383, he obtained his

dominions. By force or fraud he made himself master
of Verona, Vicenza, Bologna, and Padua. In 1395 he
purchased the title of Duke of Milan from the empe-
ror. He aspired to be King of Italy, when he died in

the midst of his victorious career, in 1402. Giovanni
Maria, the eldest son of the preceding, born in 1389,
became duke in 1402. He was feeble and depraved.
During his reign the limits of the duchy were greatly

reduced. He was assassinated in 1412. Filippo Maria
Visconti, born in 1391, was a brother of Giovanni
Maria, whom he succeeded. His army, commanded
by the famous General Carmagnola, reconquered
Lombardy. Pie was cruel, cowardly, and suspicious.

He put to death his own wife. About 1426 Venice,

Florence, and Alfonzo of Aragon formed a league

against him. He waged war for many years against

these powers and the pope Eugene IV. He died in

1447, and was succeeded by his son-in-law, Francesco
Sforza.

See Botta, “ Storia d’ltalia:” Cant{j, “Storia universale:”
Verri, “Storia di Milano:” Volpi, “DeU’Istoria de’ Visconti,” 2

vols., 1737-48 ;
Sickel, “Die Visconti von Milan,” 1S59.

Visconti, (Ennio Quirino,) an eminent Italian

scholar and archaeologist, was born at Rome on the 1st of

November, 1751. He was instructed by his father, who
was prefect of antiquities at Rome. He displayed such
precocity of intellect, that he translated the “ Hecuba”
of Euripides into Italian verse at the age of fourteen.

After the death of his father, whom he assisted in

editing the first, he edited the six remaining volumes
of the “ Museo Pio-Clementino,” (1807.) He had been
appointed in 1787 conservator of the Capitoline Mu-
seum. On the occupation of Rome by the French, in

1798, Visconti was chosen a member of the provisional

government, and soon after became one of the five con-

suls of the republic. Having removed to France, he

was appointed professor of archieology and overseer of

the Museum of the Louvre, and published, at the re-

short; a, e, j, o, obscure; fir, fill, fit; mSt; n5t; good; moon;
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quest of Napoleon, a series of portraits of the eminent
men of Greece and Rome, entitled “ Iconographie
Grecque” (3 vols. 4to, 1808) and “ Iconographie Ro-
maine,” (3 vols., 1818.) Besides this magnificent work,
he wrote a description of the monuments found in the

ruins of Gabii, and various other treatises on ancient

art. Died in 1818.

See Quatrem&re de Quincy, “Notice sur la Vie et les Ouvrages
de Visconti, ” 1818; Giovanni Labus, “ Notizie biografiche intomo
]a Vita di E. Q. Visconti,” 1818; Tipai.do, “Biografia degli Italiani

illustri Dacier, “£loge d’E. Q. Visconti;” “Nouvelle Biogra-
phic Gdndrale.”

Visconti, (Filippo Aurelio,) a brother of the pre-

ceding, became superintendent of the antiquities of
Rome after the death of his father. He published several

antiquarian treatises, and edited the “Museo Chiara-
monti,” a sequel to the “Museo Pio-Clementino.” Died
in 1830.

Visconti, (Gasparo,) an Italian poet, born at Milan
in 1461, became a senator. He published “Rhymes,”
(“Rithmi,” 1493,) and a “Poem on the Lovers Paul and
Daria,” (“ Poema di Paolo e Daria Amanti,” 1495.)
Died in 1499.
Visconti, (Giovanni Battista Antonio,) an Ital-

ian antiquary, the father of Ennio Quirino, noticed

above, was born at Vernazza in 1722. He became pre-

fect of antiquities at Rome in 1768, and was employed
by Pope Clement XIV. to form a collection of ancient

marbles, which is called “ Museo Pio-Clementino.”
Died in 1784.

See “Biografia di G. B. Visconti,” Rome.

Visconti, (Louis Tullius Joachim,) an architect,

a son of Ennio Quirino, was born at Rome in 1797,
and studied architecture in Paris under Percier. He was
appointed in 1825 architect of the Bibliotheque Royale.
Among his principal works are the tomb of Napoleon I.,

the monuments of Marshals Soult and Suchet, and the

completion of the Louvre and its junction with the

Tuileries. The last, which was finished in 1857, is a

grand and admirable structure. Died in 1853.

See “ Nouvelle Biographie Gcnerale.”

Visconti, (Marco,) an able Italian commander, was
a son of Matteo the Great, (mentioned in the foregoing
notice of the Visconti family,) and a leader of the Ghibe-
lines. He commanded the forces of his brother Gale-
azzo I. when Milan was attacked by an army of crusaders,

whom he defeated in 1322. He was assassinated, by
order of his nephew Azzo, in 1329.
Visdelou, de, deh ve'deh-loo' or vikl'loo', (Claude,)

a learned French missionary, born in Brittany in 1656.
He was one of the Jesuits sent to China by Louis XIV.
in 1685. He laboured about twenty years in China,
received the title of Bishop of Claudiopolis in 1708,
and wrote several works on Chinese history, etc. Died
at Pondicherry in 1737.
Vise or Vize. See Donneau.
Vishnu, vlslVnoo, written in French Vichnou or

Vischnou, and in German Wischnu or Vischnu,
sometimes improperly spelled in English Veeshnoo,*
i.e. the “ Pervader,” [from the Sanscrit visit, to “enter”
or “pervade,”] the name of the preserving deity, one
of the great gods of the Hindoo Triad.t The Vaishna-
vas, (pronounced vlsh'na-vaz,) or especial worshippers
of Vishnu, claim that Brahma (or the Self-Existent)

sprung from Vishnu in his character of Narayana, (or

the primeval spirit which moved upon the waters,—see

Narayana :) thus they exalt Vishnu above the Creator
(Brahma) and the Destroyer, (Siva.) The Saivas, or

worshippers of Siva, on the other hand, place their

favourite deity far above Vishnu or Brahma, (see Siva,)

calling him Mahadeva, or the “Great God.”
The most striking peculiarity of the preserving deity

* Improperly, because the ee in the first syllable does not represent

correctly the pronunciation. (See Preface, p. vi.)

tit may be proper to observe that the Hindoo Triad (unlike the

Trinity of the Western nations) is not considered to constitute the

godhead of the infinite eternal Being ; for none of the gods of the

Triad is supposed to be eternal in the strictest sense. They are, in

fact, personifications of the powers of nature. They had a beginning,

and they will come to an end. Brahm, of whom they are but tem-
porary emanations, is the only eternal Being in the Brahmanical
system of theology.

are his numerous avatars, alluding to which Southey
says,

—

“ When . . . tyrants in their might
Usurped dominion o’er the earth,

[Then] Veeshnoo took a human birth,

Deliverer of the sons of men.”
Curse of Kehama ,

vol. i., x.

On these occasions his parents were usually Kasyapa
and Diti.J

The following are the names of the avatars of Vishnu :

1. Matsya, or the Fish ; 2. Kurma, the Tortoise
; 3.

Varaha, the Boar
; 4. Narasingha, the Man-Lion

; 5.

Vamana, the Dwarf; 6. Parasu-Rama; 7. Rama-Chan-
dra; 8. Krishna; 9. Buddha, (Booddha ;) 10. Kalki, or

the Horse. For an explanation of these, the reader is

referred to their respective heads. Vishnu, as his name
implies, represents Spirit, while in the same general

relation Brahma represents Matter, and Siva, Time.
Again, as the Earth is the type or symbol of Brahma,
and Fire of Siva, so Water is the symbol of Vishnu.

The reason is sufficiently obvious : in a country like

India, where everything is exposed for the greater part

of the year to a burning sun,—one of the many forms

of Siva,—it is the water, coming in the periodical rains,

which alone saves the plants and animals (whose life is

dependent upon that of plants) from utter destruction.

As a personification of water, (or the sea,) Vishnu is in

pictures usually represented of a dark-blue colour. The
air, as the symbol of spirit, and perhaps, also, as the

vehicle of the preserving rains, is considered to belong

peculiarly to Vishnu. The sun likewise, though com-
monly regarded as a type of Siva, is one of the many
representations of Vishnu. For if cold is one of the

numerous forms of Siva, (the Destroyer,) the warmth
of the sun may very naturally, in a temperate climate,

or in winter, be considered as a manifestation of the

preserving Power.
Among the possessions peculiar to Vishnu are the

Chakra, (called by the modern Hindoos chuk'ra or

chuk'ur,) a sort of wheel or discus, with a hole in the

centre, which the god hurled at his foes, and the Shankh
or Chank, (modern pron. shunkh,§) a kind of shell, having

allusion, doubtless, to the sea as personified in Vishnu.

Vishnu, like Siva, is said to have had a thousand

different names, among which we may mention that of

Trivikrama, or “three-step-taker,” (see Vamana,) and
Hari, (or Heri,) i.e. “ Green,” in allusion, in all prob-

ability, to the colour of the sea, (the type of Vishnu ;)

so Krishna, the name of that one of the avatars which

is regarded as Vishnu himself, signifies “dark blue,”

and it was doubtless applied to him for the same reason,

the colour of the sea varying with varying circumstances

from green to a deep blue.

The preserving deity is usually represented with four

arms. He is pictured in various positions, some-

times as Narayana reclining on Sesha,—a thousand-

headed serpent,—meditating on the universe to which

he is about to give being ;
from his navel proceeds a

lotus, in the opening flower of which Brahma, known by

his four heads, is seen sitting; while Lakshmi (Nara-

yani) sits reverently at the feet of her lord. At other

times he is represented as standing with the Shankh and

Chakra in his hands. Sometimes he is pictured sitting

with Lakshmi by his side, and holding a bow and mace,

as he rides on his Vahan Garuda, (which see.) The
Shankh and Chakra are his usual insignia, whether

he is represented in his own proper person or in the

characters of his various avatars.

See Moor, “Hindu Pantheon;” Guigniaut, “Religions de

PAntiquite,” vol. i., book i. chap. iii. ; “Biographie Universelle,”

(Partie mythologique ;) Coleman, “Mythology of the Hindus.”

Visin. See Vizin.

Visinet, ve'ze'ni', (Auguste Theodore,) a French

journalist, born in Paris in 1797- He edited the “Jour-

nal de Rouen” from 1828 to 1848.

X In the celebrated drama of “ Sakoontala” (translated by Pro-

fessor Williams, of Oxford) the following passage occurs:

“That immortal pair

Whom Vishnu, greater than the Self-Existent,

Chose for his parents, when, to save mankind,

He took upon himself the shape of mortals.”—Act vii.

§ Etymologically related to the Greek icdyx’I, (Batin, concha ,)

having the same signification.

€ as k; 5 as s; g hard; g asj; G, H, K, guttural; N, nasal
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Visscher or Vischer, vis'Ker, (Anne Roemer

—

roo'mer,) a Dutch poetess and artist, born in 1587, was
a daughter of Roemer, noticed below. Died in 1651.

Her sister, Maria Tesselschade, (tes'sel-sKl'deh,)

born in 1597, was also a poetess. Her talents and beauty
were highly extolled by the historian Hooft. Died in

1649.

See Scheltema, “ Anna en Maria Tesselschade Visscher,” 1809;
Longfellow, “Poets and Poetry of Europe;” “Fraser’s Maga-
zine” for March, 1854.

Visscher or Vischer, (Cornelis,) an eminent Dutch
engraver, born at Haarlem in 1610, was a pupil of Sout-

man. He executed a number of prints after his own
designs, as well as from other artists. His works are

ranked among the finest specimens of the art, and com-
mand enormous prices. He engraved many admirable
portraits, among which is that of A. D. Winius. His
death is variously dated from 1660 to 1670.

Visscher, (Jan,) a skilful Dutch engraver, born in

1636, was a brother of the preceding. He engraved
after Berghem and Ostade. Died after 1692.

Visscher, (Roemer or Romerus,) a poet, styled “the
Dutch Martial,” born in Amsterdam in 1547, published

a book of emblems, entitled “Zinnepoppen,” (1614,) and
a collection of Epigrams. Died in 1620.

Viswacarma or Viswacarman. See Viswa-
karma.
Vlswakarma or Vishwakarma, [modern Hindoo

pron. vis'wa-kur'ma ;
from the Sanscrit vishwa, “ all,”

and karma
,
“ work,”] in the Hindoo mythology, the name

of the Artificer of the Universe, corresponding in some
respects to the Vulcan of classic mythology. He was
married to Prithu, the goddess of the earth, which he is

supposed to have moulded into its present shape.

See Moor, “ Hindu Pantheon.”

Viswamltra, vis-wi'mi-tra, or Vishwdmitra, [from

the Sanscrit viskwa, “ all,” and mitra, a “ friend,” called
“ the friend of all,” perhaps on account of his being the

counsellor and friend of Rama, who was the general

friend of mankind,] a celebrated Hindoo sage, who,
though originally a Kshatriya, became, by long and
painful austerities, a Brahman, or rather a Brahmarshi,

(/.<?. “ Brahman-riski,” or “ Brahman saint,”) one of a

particular class of rishis, in which character he was the

preceptor and counsellor of Rama.
See Moor, “Hindu Pantheon;” Wilson, “ Sanscrit-and-Eng-

lish Dictionary.”

Vital, (Ordf.ric.) See Ordertcus Vitalis.
Vital de Blois, ve /

til
/ deh blwi, [Lat. Vita'lis

Ble'sius,] a Latin poet of the twelfth century, com-
posed in 1186 a poem, “De Querulo,” which was printed

in 1830.

Vi-ta-le-a'nus, [Fr. Vitalien, ve'ti'le-lN',] Pope of

Rome, succeeded Eugenius I. in 657 a.d. He died in 672
A.D., and was succeeded by Deodatus II.

Vitalis. See Sjoberg.
Vitalis Ordericus. See Ordericus Vitalis.
Vite, della, del'll vee'tl, (Timoteo,) an Italian

painter, born at Urbino about 1470. He worked with

Raphael at Rome. Died about 1524.

Vitelli, ve-tgl'lee, (Ciapino, chl-pee'no,) an Italian

general, born at Citta di Castello in the sixteenth cen-

tury. He entered the service of Philip II. of Spain,

and was employed under the Duke of Alva in the Low
Countries. Died in 1576.

See Motley, “ History of the Dutch Republic,” vol. ii.

Vitelli or Vi-teFli-us, (Cornelio,) an Italian teacher

of Greek, came to Oxford about 1488, in order, as Hal-
lam says, “ to give that most barbarous university some
notion of what was going forward on the other side of

the Alps.” (“ Introduction to the Literature of Europe.”)
Lie returned to Paris in 1489.

Vi-tel'li-us, (Aulus,) Emperor of Rome, born about

15 A.D. He was distinguished by the favour of Caligula,

Claudius, and Nero, and was appointed by Galba to

command the German legions. He was soon after pro-

claimed emperor by his army, and, Galba having been
put to death by the partisans of Otho, the empire was
now disputed between the latter and Vitellius. Otho
was defeated, and Vitellius recognized as emperor

;
but,

Vespasian having been meanwhile proclaimed at Alex-

andria, his general Antonius Primus marched against

Rome, subdued the adherents of Vitellius, and put him
to death, (69 a.d.)

See Suetonius, “Vitellius;” Tacitus. “History;” Tillemont,
“ Histoire des Empereurs Franz Horn, “ Historische Gemalde

:

Galba, Otho', Vitellius,” 1812.

Vitellius, (Cornelio.) See Vitelli.
Vitello, ve-tel'lo, or Vitellio, ve-tel'le-o, a Polish

mathematician and philosopher of the thirteenth cen-

tury, was the author of several works, the principal of
which is a treatise on optics and geometry, entitled

“Vitellionis Perspectivse Libri decern.”

Vitet, ve'tl', (Ludovic,) a French litterateur and
statesman, born in Paris in 1802. He was appointed
in 1830 inspector-general of French antiquities, and in

1834 represented the department of Seine-Inferieure in

the Chamber of Deputies. He published historical and
dramatical sketches, entitled “Les Barricades,” (1826,)

“Les Etats de Blois,” (1827,) and “La Mort de Henri
III,” (1829,) also an essay on painting in France, entitled
“ Eustache Le Sueur, sa Vie et ses Ouvrages,” (1843.)

He was admitted into the French Academy in 1845.

Vit'l-ges became King of the Ostrogoths in 536 a.d.

He fought in Italy against Belisarius, who took him
prisoner in 539 and carried him to Constantinople. He
died about three years later.

Vitikind. See Witikind.
Vitiza. SeeWiTiZA.
Vitie, ve'tRl', (Antoine,) a French printer, born in

Paris about 1595. He was appointed director of the

royal printing-office by Colbert. Among the works which
he printed was the Polyglot Bible of Le Jay, (10 vols.,

1628-45,) celebrated for the beauty of the characters.

Died in 1674.

See Aug. Bernard, “A. Vilre et les Caractferes Orientaux,”
etc., 1850.

Vitringa, ve-tRing'gl or ve-tRing'nI, (Campegius,)
a learned Dutch theologian, born at Leeuwarden in

1659, became successively professor of Oriental litera-

ture, theology, and sacred history at Franeker. He
was the author of Latin commentaries on various books
of the Scriptures, which are highly esteemed. The
Commentary on Isaiah ranks among the best works of

the kind. Died in 1722.
See Nic4ron, “Mdmoires.”

Vitringa, (Campegius,) a son of the preceding, was
born at Franeker in 1693. He became professor of
theology at Franeker in 1716, and had a high reputation.

He wrote several theological treatises. Died in 1723.
Vitrolles, de, deh ve'tRol', (Eugene Francois

Auguste d’Arnaud—diR'n5',) Baron, a French poli-

tician, born near Aix in 1774. He was a royalist, and
took an active part in the intrigues which preceded the

restoration of the Bourbons in 1814. He was raised to

the peerage in January, 1830. Died in 1854.

Vitruve. See Vitruvius.
Vitruvio. See Vitruvius.
Vi-tru'vl-us, [Fr. Vitruve, ve'tRiiv'; It. Vitruvio,

ve-tRoo've-o,] or, more fully, Mar'cus Vi-tru /vi-U3
Fol'li-o, a celebrated Roman architect and writer, of

whom little is known. He served as a military engineer

in his youth, and was employed under Julius Caesar in

Africa in 46 B.c. He designed a basilica or temple at

Fanum. In the reign of Augustus he was inspector of

military engines. He wrote in old age a work on archi-

tecture, in ten books, (“De Architectura,”) which is

highly esteemed as a text-book, and is the only ancient

treatise on the subject that has come down to us. His
work has been translated into English by R. Castell,

(1730,) and by W. Newton, (1771-91.)

See B. Balde, “ Vita Vitruvii,” 1612; Poi.eni, “ Exercitationes

Vitruvianae,” 1739-41; Quatrem&re de Quincy, “ Dictionnaire

des Architectes ;” “Nouvelle Biographie Geuerale.”

Vitry. See James de Vitry.
Vitry, de, deh ve'tRe', (Edouard,) a French philolo-

gist and numismatist, born about 1670. He wrote a

number of dissertations. He visited Rome in 1724.

Vitry, de, (Louis de l’Hospital—deh lo'pe'til',)

Marquis, a French general, was a partisan of the League
after the death of Henry III. Died in 1611.

Vitry, de, (Nicolas de l’Hospital,) Marquis, a

son of the preceding, was born in 1581. He was one of
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those who assassinated Concini in 1617, and was re-

warded for that act with the rank of marshal of France.

Died in 1644.
Vittorelli, v^t-to-rel'lee, or Vettorelli, vSt-to-reFlee,

(Andrea,) an Italian author and priest, born at Bassano

in the latter part of the sixteenth century. He had a

high reputation as a writer. Died after 1632.

Vittoria Colonna. See Colonna.
Vittorino da Feltre, v£t-to-ree'no dJ f£KtR&, [Fr.

VxcTORiN de Fei.tre, vfek'to'r&N' deh fSltR,] a cele-

brated Italian teacher, born at Feltre in 1379, became
professor of rhetoric and philosophy at Padua. He
afterwards presided over a school at Mantua, where he

numbered among his pupils George of Trebizond, Theo-
dore Gaza, and other eminent men. His system of

education, which -included gymnastics, is highly com-
mended by contemporary writers. Died in 1447.

See Racheli, “Intornoa Vittorino da Feltre,” 1832; Benoit,
“ Victorin de Feltre,” 1853 ; Carlo de Rosmini, “ Idea dell’ottimo

Precettore nella Vita di Vittorino da Feltre," 1801.

Vittorio Amedeo. See Victor Amadeus.
Vivaldi, ve-vil'dee, (Antonio,) an Italian composer

and eminent violinist, born at Venice in the seventeenth

century; died in 1743.
Vivant, ve'vfiN', (Francois,) a French priest, born

in Paris in 1663, became canon of Notre-Dame at Paris,

grand vicar, and grand chorister or precentor, in 1730.

He wrote several works on theology. Died in 1739.

Vivares, ve'v^R', (Francois,) a French engraver,

born near Montpellier in 1712. He studied landscape-

engraving in England, and executed a number of prints,

after Claude Lorrain, which are esteemed master-pieces

of the kind. Died in 1782.

Vivarini, ve-vi-ree'nee, (Antonio,)an Italian painter,

ofMurano, near Venice. He was a brother of Barto-

lommeo, and worked about 1450. His works are richly

coloured.

Vivarini, (Bartolommeo,) a Venetian painter of the

fifteenth century, was one of the first artists in Venice
who employed oil-colours.

Vivarini, (Luigi,) lived in the fifteenth century, and
attained a high reputation as a painter. There are several

of his works in the Venetian Academy. He worked as

late as 1490.

Vivens, de, deh ve'vSN', (Francois,) a French sa-

vant and writer, born near Clairac in 1697. He wrote

on agriculture, physics, etc. Died in 1780.

Vives, vee'vds, (John Louis,) [called in Latin Ludo-
vi'cus Vl'vus,] a Spanish scholar, born at Valencia in

1492. He studied at the University of Louvain, where
he afterwards, became professor of the Latin language.

He was subsequently invited to England by Henry VIII.,

who appointed him tutor to the princess Mary. Having
opposed the divorce of Catherine of Aragon, he was
imprisoned several months, and on his release settled at

Bruges, in the Netherlands. He was an intimate friend

of Erasmus and Budaeus, and the three have been called

a triumvirate in the republic of letters, equally eminent
for talents and learning. Among the principal works of

Vives are Latin treatises “ On the Truth of the Christian

Faith,” “On the Soul and Life,” and “On the Causes
of the Arts being Corrupted,” (“ De Causis Corrupta-
rum Artium.”) Died in 1540.

See Bosch-Kemper, “J. L. Vives geschetst als christelijk Phi-
lantroop,” 1851; Nameche, “Memoire sur la Vie et les Rents de

J. L. Vives;” N. Antonio, “Bibliotheca Hispana Nova Niceron,
“Memoires;” Dupin, “Auteurs ecclesiastiques “Nouvelle Bio-
graphie Generale.”

Viv'i-an, (Richard Hussey Vivian,) Lord, an
English general, born in 1775. He served under Moore
at Corunna in 1808, became a colonel in 1812, and dis-

tinguished himself in the Peninsular war in 1813. With
the rank of major-general, he commanded a brigade of
cavalry at Waterloo. He was raised to the peerage in

1841. Died in 1842.

Viviani, ve-ve-i'nee, (Vincenzo,) a celebrated Italian

mathematician and engineer, born at Florence in April,

1622. He was a pupil of Galileo, after whose death

(1642) he studied under Torricelli. About 1662 he was
appointed chief engineer by the Grand Duke of Tus-
cany. He acquired a wide reputation by his attempt to

restore the fifth book of Apollonius on Conic Sections, in

his “Geometrical Conjectures concerning Maximums
and Minimums,” (“ De Maximis et Minimis geometrica
Divinatio,” 1659.) In 1674 he published “The Fifth

Book of the Elements of Euclid, or the Universal Sci-

ence of Proportion explained according to the Doctrine
of Galileo.” Died at Florence in 1703.

See Fabroni, “Vitte Italorum cioctrina excellentium,” vo). i.

;

Fontenelle, “ Rloge de Viviani Niceron, “Memoires;” Tira-
boschi, “ Storia della Letteratura Italiana;” “Nouvelle Biographie
Generale.”

Vivien, ve'v^N', (Alexandre Franqois Auguste,)
an able French lawyer and writer, born in Paris in 1799.
He was a member of the Chamber of Deputies from

1833 to 1848, and was minister of justice from March to

October, 1840. In 1845 he published “Administrative
Studies,” which procured his admission into the Acad-
emy of Moral and Political Sciences. Died in 1854.

See “ Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Vivien, (Joseph,) a French portrait-painter, born at

Lyons in 1657. He painted mostly in pastel, (crayon,)

and gained a high reputation. He received the title of

first painter to the Elector of Bavaria, at whose court

he worked many years. Died at Bonn in 1735.
Vivien de Saint-Martin, ve'veA.N 7 deh s&N mfiU-

tiN', (Louis,) a French geographer and historian, born
about 1800. He published, besides several works of

geography, a “ History of the French Revolution,” (4

vols., 1841,) and a “History of the Geographical Dis-
coveries of European Nations,” (2 or 3 vols., 1845-46.)
Vivonne, ve'von', (Louis Victor de Rochechott-

art—deh rosh'shoo'tR',) Due de Montemart et de Vi-

vonne, a French general and courtier, born in 1636,

was a brother of Madame de Montespan. He was ap-

pointed in 1675 Viceroy of Sicily, which was then the

seat of war between the French and Spaniards. He
gained a decisive naval victory near Palermo in 1676.

Died in 1688.

See Comte de Rochechouart, “ Histoire de la Maison de Roche-
chouart,” 1859 ;

Saint-Simon, “ Memoires;” Dangeau, “Journal
“ Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Vizin, von, fon or von vee'zin, written also Visin
and Wisin, (and sometimes Von-Vezin,) (Denis
Ivanovitch,) a celebrated Russian dramatist, born at

Moscow in 1745, was the author of comedies entitled

“The Brigadier” and “The Spoiled Youth,” which
obtained great popularity. He also translated Voltaire’s
“ Alzire,” and made other versions from the French and
German. Died in 1792.

Vizzani, v£t-s&'nee, (Pompeo,) an Italian historian,

born at Bologna in 1540. He wrote a “History of

Bologna,” (1596.) Died in 1607.

Vlaccus. See Vi.acq.

Vlacq, vHk, [Lat. Vlac'cus,] (Adriaan,) a Dutch
mathematician and printer, flourished about 1620-40.

He distinguished himself in the computation of loga-

rithms, and published “Tables of Sines, Tangents,
Logarithms,” etc.

Vladimir or Wladimir, vldd'e-mir, [Polish and
Russian pron. vli-dee'mir,] surnamed the Great, Grand
Duke of Russia, was an illegitimate son of Svatoslaf,

who, on dividing his dominions, gave him Novgorod
for his share, about 972. He afterwards made war on
his brother Yaropolk, whom he defeated and put to

death, thus becoming sole monarch of the empire. He
was a warlike and powerful prince, and the first Chris-

tian sovereign of Russia. In 988 he demanded in mar-
riage the Greek princess Anna, (a sister of the emperors
Basil and Constantine,) and sent an army to the Crimea
to support his demand. Pie obtained the princess, and,

at the same time, adopted the religion of the Greek
Church, which he established in Russia. He zealously

opposed idolatry, and built churches and schools. Died
in 1015.

See Karamzin, “ History of Russia.”

Vlad'imir or Wladimir, (Andreiowitch,) a brave
Russian prince, was a nephew of Ivan II. At the death

of Ivan, in 1364, he might have succeeded, but he yielded

the throne to Dmitri. He gained a great victory over
the Tartars at Koolikof (Kulikow) in 1380. Died in 1410.

Vladimir Mo-nom'a-ehos, [Fr. Vladimir Mono-
MAQUE, flt'de'mtR' mo'no'niik',] a celebrated monarch
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of Russia, born about 1052, was a great-grandson of

Vladimir the Great. He began to reign at Kief about
1 1 12. His wife was a daughter of Harold, King of

England. He was renowned for his martial exploits and
his wisdom and goodness. His reign was very pros-

perous. Died in 1126.

See Karamzin, “ History of Russia.”

Vladislas of Hungary. See Ladisi.aus.
Vlad'is-laus, written also Vladislas and Ladislas

or Ladislaus, [Polish, Wladislaw, vfi'de-sfif,] I., King
of Poland, born about 1044, succeeded his brother Bo-
leslaus in 1082. Died in 1102 or 1103.

Vladislaus or Ladislaus II. was a son of Boleslaw
or Boleslaus III. He began to reign in 1139, and was
deposed by the Diet in 1146. Died about 1162.

Vladislaus or Ladislaus III. or IV., King of Po-
land, began to reign in 1296, was deposed in 1300, and
restored in 1305. He defeated the Teutonic knights. He
died in 1333, and was succeeded by his son, Casimir the

Great.

Vladislaus or Ladislaus IV. or V., King of Po-
land, was Jagellon, Grand Duke of Lithuania. He
obtained the crown of Poland in 1386 by marriage with
Hedwig, the heiress of the former king. At the same
time he renounced paganism and joined the Catholic

Church. He waged war against the Teutonic knights.

Died in 1434.
Vladislaus or Ladislaus V. or VI., a son of the

preceding, was born about 1423, or, as some say, 1400.

He was a famous warrior, and became King of Hungary.
(See Ladislas IV. or V.)
Vladislav. See Vladislaus.
Vlaming, vli'tning, (Peter,) a Dutch poet, born at

Amsterdam in 1686. He produced a poetical version

of Sannazaro’s “ Arcadia,” and some original poems.
Died in 1733.
Vlerick, vla'rik, (Peter,) a Flemish painter, born at

Courtrai in 1539. He studied under Tintoretto in

Venice, and worked at Rome. In 1569 he settled at

Tournay. Died in 1581.

Vliet, van, vfn vleet, (Hendrik,) a Dutch painter of
history, landscapes, and portraits, lived about 1650-1700.

Vlitius, vlee'se-us, or Van Vliet, (John,) a Dutch
philologist and poet, lived at the Hague and at Breda.

He was appointed recorder or registrar of Breda in

1651. He wrote Latin poems, and other works, among
which is “Old and New Hunting of J. Vlitius,” (“Jani
Vlitii Venatio novantiqua,” 1645.) Died in 1666.

Vocht, (Karl.) See Vogt.
Voeroesmarty. See Vorosmarty.
Voet, voot, (Daniel,) a son of Gisbert, noticed

below, was born at Heusden in 1629. He became pro-

fessor of philosophy at Utrecht, and wrote “ Meletemata
Philosophica et Physiologica,” (1661.) Died in 1660.

Voet, [Lat. Voe'tius.J (Gisbert,) an eminent Dutch
scholar and theologian, born at Heusden in 1589 or

1588. Having studied at Leyden, he became professor

of theology and Oriental languages at Utrecht in 1634.

He was engaged in frequent and violent controversies
with the Arminians, the Catholics, and the Cartesian
philosophers, and advocated the doctrines set forth by
the Synod of Dort. Died in 1676.

See Bayle, “ Historical and Critical Dictionary.”

Voet, (John,) son of Paul, noticed below, was born
at Utrecht in 1647. He became professor of law at

Leyden, and was the author of a commentary on the

Pandects, and other legal works, in Latin. Died in 1714.

Voet, (John Eusebius,) a Dutch poet and physician,

resided at the Hague. Died in 1778.
Voet, (Paul,) son of Gisbert, noticed above, was

born at Heusden in 1619. He became professor of
logic, Greek, and civil law at Utrecht. He was the

author of several valuable legal works, among which
we may name “On Laws and their Harmony,” (“ De
Statutis eorumque Concursu.”) Died in 1677.
Voetius. See Voet.
Vogel, vo'zlfil' or fo'gel, (Adolphe,) a French mu-

sical composer, a grandson of Christoph Vogel, was
born at Lille in 1806. He produced an opera entitled
“ The Siege of Leyden,” which was performed with

applause in 1847.
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Vogel, fo'gel, (Christian Lebekecht,) a German
historical painter, born at Dresden in 1759, became pro-

fessor in the Academy of his native city. Died in 1816.

Vogel, (Christoph,) a German composer of operatic

music, born at Nuremberg in 1756. Among his works
is “Demophon.” Died in 1788.

Vogel, (Eduard,) son of Johann Karl, noticed below,
was born at Crefeld in 1829. Being sent in 1853 by the

English government to assist Barth, Richardson, and
Overweg in their researches in Central Africa, he was
put to death, by order of the Sultan of Wadai, in 1856.

Vogel, (Johann Karl Christoph,) a distinguished

German teacher and educational writer, born in 1795.
He became director of the Biirgerschule at Leipsic in

1832. He published a “School Dictionary of the Ger-
man Language,” a “ German Reader for the Higher
Classes,” and other works. His daughter Elise, born
in 1823, has published “ Musikalischen Mahrchen,”

(1852,) and other popular tales.

Vogel, (Johann Wilhelm,) a German mineralogist,

born in the duchy of Coburg in 1657. He published

“Travels in the East Indies,” (1690,) and other works.

Died in 1723.
Vogel, (Theodor,) a German botanist, who in 1841

accompanied the expedition sent out to Africa by the

English government. He died at Fernando Po about
six months after.

Vogel von Vogelstein, fo'gel fon fo'gel-stln', (Karl
Christian,) a German painter, son of Christian Lebe-
recht Vogel, noticed above, was born at Wildenfels in

1788. He studied at Dresden, and afterwards visited

Rome and Florence. He became professor of painting

at the Academy of Dresden in 1820, and in 1824 court

painter. Among his principal works are portraits of

Thorwaldsen and Pope Pius VII., and illustrations of

Goethe’s “ Faust.”
Vogelin, fo'geh-Ieen', (Ernst,) a Swiss painter, born

at Constance in 1528, was a son-in-law of Valentine

Papa, a noted publisher of Leipsic. Among the publi-

cations of Vogelin were excellent editions of Isocrates

and other classics. Died in 1590.

Voght, von, fon foGt, (Kaspar,) Baron, a German
philanthropist, born at Hamburg in 1752, was the founder

of several benevolent and educational institutions for the

poor in his native city. He was the author of treatises

on agriculture and rural economy. Died in 1839.

Vogl, foal, (Johann Nepomuk,) an Austrian lyric

poet, born at Vienna in 1802, has published “Ballads

and Romances,” “ Soldier Songs,” “ Lyric Poems,” and

other works.
Vogler, foG'ler, (Georg Joseph,) a German musician

and composer, born at Wurzburg in 1749. He was

appointed chapel-master at Stockholm in 1786. He
published several musical treatises, and numbered
among his pupils Meyerbeer and Weber. His com-

positions include masses, symphonies, and operas. Died
in 1814.

Vogler, (Valentin Heinrich,) a German medical

writer, born at Helmstedt in 1622 ; died in 1677.

Vogli, vdl'yee, (Giovanni Giacinto,) an Italian

physician, born near Bologna in 1697. He published

a work “On the Generation of Man,” (“De Anthropo-

gonia,” 1718.) Died in 1762.

Vogt, foGt, sometimes written Vocht, (Karl,) a

German naturalist and physiologist, born at Giessen in

1817. He studied anatomy and medicine, and subse-

quently accompanied Agassiz in his expedition to the

glaciers. He was appointed professor of geology at

Geneva in 1852. Among his works we may name
“ Physiological Letters,” (1845,) “ Pictures from Animal
Life,” (1852,) “Outlines of Geology,” (i860,) and “Lec-

tures on Man, his Position in the'Creation and in the

History of the Earth,” (1863.) He also contributed to

Agassiz’s “Natural History of Fresh-water Fish.” He
favours the Darwinian theory. “ All the German writers

we have quoted,” says the “ North American Review”

for April, 1870,
—“ Vogt, Buchner, Haeckel, and others,

—dwell with more or less concealed elation on one great

service, as they suppose, of the Darwinian theory,

—

that it has removed the necessity of an intelligent Creator

from the theory of the universe.”

;
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Voi'art, vwI'Sr', (Anne Elisabeth Petitpain

—

pch-te'piN',) a French authoress, born at Nancy in 1786.

She was married to M. Voi'art. She wrote novels and
educational works, among which is “Woman, or the

Six Loves,” (“La Femme, ou les Six Amours,” 6 vols.,

1828.) This gained the Montyon prize. Died in 1866.

Voigt, foiKt, (Gottfried,) a learned German writer,

born in Misnia in 1644. He became rector of an academy
at Hamburg about 1680. He published, besides other

works, “ Physical Curiosities,” (“ Curiositates Physi-

cae,” 1668,) and a treatise on the altars of the early

Christians, called “ Thysiasteriologia, sive de Altaribus

veterum,” etc., (1709.) Died in 1682.

Voigt, (Johann,) a German Protestant minister, born
in Hanover in 1695. He published a “ Critical Cata-
logue of Rare Books,” (1732.) Died in 1765.
Voigt, (Johannes,) a German historian, born in Saxe-

Meiningen in 1786. He became professor of historical

sciences at Konigsberg in 1817, and afterwards filled the

chair of mediaeval and modern history in the same uni-

versity. He published a “ History of the Lombard Con-
federacy,” (“ Geschichte des Lombardenbundes,” 1818,)

a “ History of Prussia from the Earliest Times down to

the Destruction of the Power of the German Order,” (9
vols., 1827-39,) and other works. Died in 1863.

Voigt, von, fon foiKt, (Christian Gottlob,) a Ger-
man jurist, born at Allstadt in 1743, rose to be minister

of state for Saxe-Weimar. He was an intimate friend

of Schiller, Herder, Goethe, and Wieland. Died in 1819.

His son, of the same name, born in 1774, filled several

offices under the government, and was sent on a mission
to Saint Petersburg in 1801. Died in 1813.

Voisenon, de, deh vwIz'ndN', (Claude Henri
Fus£e,) Akb^:, a French wit and dramatic writer, born
near Melun in 1708. Having taken orders, he was ap-

pointed grand vicar of Boulogne, and subsequently
obtained the abbey of Jard. He was elected to the

French Academy in 1762. He wrote a number of pop-
ular comedies ; also poems, tales, literary anecdotes,
and historical sketches. He was an intimate friend of
Voltaire. Died in 1775.

See G. Desnoiresterres, “ Les Originaux “ Nouvelle Bio-
graphic Generate

“

Fraser’s Magazine” for January, 1851.

Voisin, (Daniel.) See Voysin.
Voisin, vwi/ziN', (FIslix,) born at Mans in 1794,

studied medicine in Paris, and was appointed, in 1831,
physician to the Bicetre Asylum. He published a

treatise “ On the Moral and Physical Causes of Mental
Maladies,” (1826,) “On Idiocy in Children,” (1843,) and
other similar works.
Voisin, de, deh vwS'zJn', (Joseph,) a French theolo-

gian and Hebrew scholar, born at Bordeaux about 1610.

He was chaplain to the Prince of Conti. He published
the “Theology of the Jews,” (“ Theologia Judaeorum,”
1647,) a “Treatise on the Jubilee,” (1655,) and other
works. Died in 1685.
Voiture, vwa'tiiR', (Vincent,) a famous French poet

and wit, born at Amiens in 1598, was a son of a rich wine-
merchant. He was admitted about 1625 into the Hotel
Rambouillet, where he acquired great favour and admira-
tion by his wit, his talent for raillery, and his agreeable
manners. In his early life he was in the service of Gas-
ton, Duke of Orleans, who, having revolted against the
king, sent Voiture to Spain about 1632 to solicit the aid

of the Count of Olivares. He described his travels in

Spain in letters, which are among his best works. He
was one of the first members of the French Academy,
into which he was admitted in 1634. In 1639 he became
maitre-d'hdtel (steward) to the king. He obtained in

1642 the office of chief clerk to the controller-general of
finances, a lucrative sinecure. Died in 1648. He wrote
many letters and poems, which the critics of his own
time extolled as models of grace, but which are marred
by affectation. His style was greatly admired by Boileau.
“If the bad taste of others,” says Hallam, “had not
perverted his own, Voiture would have been a good
writer. His letters, especially those written from Spain,
are sometimes truly witty, and always vivacious. . . .

Pope, in addressing ladies, was nearly the ape of Voi-
ture.” (“Introduction to the Literature of Europe.”
Two English translations of Voiture’s letters were made,

one by J. Davies, (1657,) and one by Dryden and others,

(3d edition, 1736.)

See Alphen, “ Etude sur Voiture,” etc., 1853 ; Tallemant des
Reaux, “ Historiettes A. Dauphin, “Discours sur Voiture,”
1847 ; Peli.isson, “ Histoire de I’Academie Fran^aise;” “ Nouvelle
Biographie Gendrale.”

Volanus, vo-la'nus, (Andreas,) a Polish writer and
Protestant theologian, born in the province of Posen in

I 53°> published numerous controversial works against

the Jesuits and Socinians; also a Latin treatise “On
Political Liberty,” (1582.) Died in 1610.

Volfius, volTe'iis', (Jean Baptiste,) a French prelate,

born at Dijon in 1734. He became constitutional Bishop
of Cote-d’Or in 1791. Died in 1822.

See Amanton, “Notice sur J. B. Volfius,” 1823.

Volger, fol'ger, (Wilhelm Friedrich,) a German
teacher, born near Liineburg in 1794, published several

geographical and historical works for the use of schools.

Volk, folk, (Wilhelm,) a Prussian writer, born at

Berlin in 1804. He published “The Ecstatic Virgins
of the Tyrol,” and other works on mysticism

;
also a

“Manual of Italian Literature,” and “Sweden, Ancient
and Modern.”

Vol-ke'li-us, [Ger. pron. fol-ka'le-us,] (Johann,) a
German Socinian minister, born in Misnia, flourished in

the seventeenth century. He wrote a work “ On True
Religion,” (“ De vera Religione,” 1630.)

Volkhardt, folk'hdin, (Wilhelm,) a German his-

torical painter, born at Herdecke, on the Ruhr, in 1815.
He worked at Dusseldorf.

Volkmann, folk'mdn, (Alfred Wilhelm,) a distin-

guished German physiologist, born at Leipsic in 1801.

He studied medicine and natural history at the univer-

sity of his native city, and in 1837 became professor of
physiology at Dorpat. He was afterwards appointed to

the chair of physiology and anatomy at Halle. Among
his principal works are the “Anatomy of Animals,”
(“ Anatomia Animalium,” 1831-33,) “ New Contributions
to the Physiology of Vision,” ( Gesichtsinn,) (1836,) and
“The Doctrine of the Corporeal Life of Man,” (1837.)
Volkmann, (Julius,) a jurist, born at Leipsic in

1804, is a brother of the preceding. He practised law
at Chemnitz, and published several legal works.
Volkof, Volkov, or Wolkow, vol-kof', (Feodor

Grioorievitch,) born at Kostroma, in Russia, in 1729,
was the founder of the first theatre in his native country.

It was erected at Yaroslaf about 1750. He officiated as
architect, scene-painter, manager, actor, and poet, and
distinguished himself in various departments. About
1756 he was ordered by the empress to establish a
theatre at Moscow. Died in 1763.
Vollenhove, vol'len-ho'veh, (Jan,) a Dutch poet and

Protestant minister of the seventeenth century, preached
at the Hague. His chief work is “ The Triumph of
the Cross.”
Volney, voFne, de, [Fr. pron. deh voFni',] (Con-

stantin Francois,) Count, a distinguished French
philosopher, author, and traveller, was born at Craon
(Mayenne) in February, 1757. His family name was
Chassebceuf, (shiss'buf',) for which his father substi-

tuted Boisgirais. The name Volney was adopted by the

subject of this article, who inherited an independent
fortune. Having travelled in Egypt and Syria (1783-

85) and learned the Arabic language, he published in

1787 his “Travels in Egypt and Syria,” (“ Voyage en
llgypte et en Syrie,” 2 vols.,) which is a work of high
reputation. It was esteemed the best description of

those countries that had yet appeared. In 1789 he was
elected a deputy to the States-General. He favoured

rational liberty and reform, but opposed the excesses of

the Revolution, and was identified with the Girondists.

The weakness of his voice hindered his success as an
orator. In 1791 he produced a popular and eloquent

work, entitled “ Ruins, or Meditations on the Revolu-
tions of Empires.” He was imprisoned by the dominant
party in 1793, and saved from death by the fall of

Robespierre, (July, 1794.) He crossed the Atlantic in

1795, and passed two years or more in the United
States. He complained that he was ill treated by the

government or by President Adams. In his absence he
was chosen a member of the Institute. He supported
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Bonaparte on the 18th Brumaire, 1799, but declined the

place of minister of the interior, which the First Consul
offered him, and soon became alienated from his service.

In 1803 he published a “Description of the Climate and
Soil of the United States of America,” (“Tableau du
Climat et du Sol des fitat-Unis d’Amerique,” 2 vols.

8vo,) which was received with favour. He married his

cousin, Mademoiselle de Chasseboeuf, in 1810. Among
his works are “The Natural Law, or Physical Principles

of Morality,” (1793,) and “Researches on Ancient His-
tory,” (3 vols., 1814.) Died in April, 1820.

See A. Bdssange, “ Notice sur la Vie de Volney,” 1821 ; Eugene
Berger, “Jjtudes sur Volney,” 1852 ; Sainte-Beuve, “ Causeries
du Lundi,” vol. vii. ;

“ Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Vo-log'e-ses [Fr. VoLOGfese, vo'lo'zhlz'] I., King of

Parthia, ascended the throne in 50 a.d. He waged war
against the Romans, who in the reign of Nero invaded
Armenia. Died about 81 a.d.

Vologeses II. was a son of Chosroes, whom he suc-

ceeded in 122 a.d. His reign was pacific. He died
about 148, and left the throne to his son, Vologeses III.

He attempted about 162 to conquer Armenia from the

Romans, but was defeated.

Volpato, vol-pl'to, (Giovanni,) an Italian engraver,

born at Bassano about 1735. He studied at Venice under
Bartolozzi, and afterwards executed a number of prints,

after the works of Raphael in the Vatican, and other
eminent artists. His engravings are numerous, and are

ranked among the master-pieces of the time. Raphael
Morghen was the pupil and son-in-law of Volpato. Died
in 1803.

Volpi, vol'pee, (Gian Antonio,) an Italian printer

and classical scholar, born at Padua in 1686. In con-

junction with the printer Comino, he established a press,

called “Libreria Volpi-Cominiana,” from which were
issued excellent editions of the classics, including Ca-
tullus. Volpi was for many years professor of rhetoric

and philosophy at Padua, and was the author of Latin
poems and other works. Died in 1766.

See Fabroni, “ Vitae Italorum doctrina excellentium.”

Volpi, (Giuseppe,) an Italian historian, born near
Bari in 1680. He wrote a history of the Visconti, (2 vols.,

1737-48.) Died in 1756.
Volta, vol'ti, (Alessandro,) a celebrated Italian

electrician and natural philosopher, born at Como,
February 19, 1745. He wrote a treatise “On the At-
tractive Force of Electric Fire,” (“ De Vi attractiva Ignis

electrici,” 1769,) and invented an electrophorus in 1775.
About 1776 he became professor of natural philosophy
in the University of Pavia. He travelled in Germany,
F'rance, and England in 1782. He invented an electrical

condenser and a eudiometer. His celebrity is derived
chiefly from the discovery of the Voltaic pile, an appa-
ratus which excites a continuous current of electricity by
the contact of different substances. He published this

discovery about 1792, and received the Copley medal of

the Royal Society of London in 1794. He generalized

the phenomena which Galvani had observed, and recti-

fied an error in the theory by which that philosopher
had explained them. “It was thus,” says Sir J. F. W.
Herschel, “ that he arrived at the knowledge of a gene-
ral fact, that of the disturbance of electrical equilibrium
by the mere contact of different bodies, and the circula-

tion of a current of electricity in one constant direction

through a circuit composed of three different conductors.

To increase the intensity of the very minute and delicate

effect thus observed, became his next aim; nor did his

inquiry terminate till it had placed him in possession of

that most wonderful of all human inventions, the pile

which bears his name, through the medium of a series

of well-conducted and logically-combined experiments,
which has rarely, if ever, been surpassed in the annals
of physical research.” (“ Preliminary Discourse on the

Study of Natural Philosophy.”) Volta married Teresa
de’ Peregrini in 1794, and had three sons. Invited by
Bonaparte, he went to Paris in 1801, and performed ex-

periments with his pile before the Institute, of which he
was chosen one of the eight foreign associates in 1802.

He retained his professorship at Pavia about thirty

years. In 1810 he received the title of count from Na-
poleon, who also appointed him a senator of the king-

dom of Italy. He wrote a number of treatises on elec-
tricity, etc., which were collected and published in 5 vols.,

(1816,) under the title of “ Opere di Volta.” He died at

Como in April, 1827.

See Arago, “ £loge de Volta,” 1834 ; Zuccala, “ Elogio storico
di A. Volta,” 1827 ; Mocchetti, “Vita del Conte Volta,” 1833; A.
Seebeck, “ Gedachtnissrede auf A. Volta,” 1846; Tipaldo, “ Bio-
grafia degli Italian] illustri “ Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Voltaire, de, deh voLHr', (Franqois Marie
Arouet—1'roo'i',) the most remarkable name in the
history of French literature, was born at Chatenay, near
Sceaux, the 20th of February, 1694. His father was
Franfois Arouet, formerly a notary, then a treasurer in

the chamber of accounts
;
his mother, who belonged to

a noble family of Poitou, was Marie Marguerite Dau-
mart. The name Voltaire, according to some authorities,

was derived from an estate which belonged to his mother,
though others have maintained that it was an anagram
of Arouet l. i., (i.e. Arouet le ieune, (jeune,

)

or “ Arouet
the Younger.”) Madame Arouet is said to have been an
intelligent, witty, and attractive woman. She died before
her distinguished son had reached his twentieth year.

The godfather and first teacher of young Arouet was the

Abbe de Chateauneuf, whose morals, like his religious

principles, were anything but strict : so that it was whis-
pered and believed by many that Voltaire might justly

have claimed with him a more direct relationship than
that of godson. So much, at least, may be considered
certain, that the abbe early indoctrinated his pupil in

the skeptical literature which was then becoming all the

fashion in France. At the age of eleven years Voltaire
wrote a poetical petition for an invalid soldier, which
excited the admiration of the celebrated beauty Ninon
de Lenclos, then far advanced in years

;
and, at her re-

quest, he was presented to her by the Abbe Chateauneuf,
who had the reputation of being her latest lover. Her
death occurred shortly after this interview, and by her
will she left Voltaire two thousand livres for the purpose
of purchasing books. He had been placed when he was
ten years old at the Jesuit college Louis-le-Grand, where
one of his instructors, Pere Le Jay, is said to have pre-

dicted that he would some day be the Coryphieus of

deism in France. Even at that early age the wit and
genius of the young Arouet appear to have excited

general admiration. In 1710 the poet Jean Baptiste

Rousseau, then in the acme of his fame, assisted in the

distribution of the honours at the college. As one
prize after another was awarded to Voltaire, the atten-

tion of Rousseau was arrested ; he desired to have the

boy presented to him, and predicted for him, we are

told, a brilliant literary destiny.

On leaving the college of the Jesuits, he was sent by
his father to a law-school, where he says he was dis-

gusted with the unphilosophical method of pursuing the

study of jurisprudence, and he therefore resolved to

abandon the law
;
but it is probable that his taste for light

literature contributed quite as much towards leading

him to that resolution as the philosophical considera-

tions to which he refers. The Abbe Chateauneuf had
already introduced him into a circle at once brilliant

and licentious. To withdraw him from this corrupt but
fascinating influence, his father sent him as secretary to

the Marquis Chateauneuf, who was setting out as am-
bassador to the United Provinces. While there, he se-

duced the daughter of Madame du Noyer, an intriguing

woman, who passed for being a Protestant. She was
even suspected by some of conniving at, if not directly

encouraging, the fault of the youthful lovers, in the

hope of obtaining money from Voltaire’s relations. She
complained loudly to the Marquis of Chateauneuf, from
whom, soon after, Voltaire received an order to quit the

Hague and return to France. Mademoiselle du Noyer’s

father was in Paris, and Voltaire did not hesitate to ad-

vise his inamorata to feign a conversion to the Catholic

faith, in which case she might hope to have the powerful

assistance of the Church in rescuing her from the tyranny

of her mother. But this ingenious plot was not success-

ful, and the correspondence between the lovers soon after

ceased, at least for a time.

At the house of M. de Caumartin, (a friend of the

family,) with whom Voltaire sought refuge from tho
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frowns and reproaches of his father,* he had an oppor-
tunity of hearing the father of that gentleman talk of
the glorious days of Henry IV., with some of whose
contemporaries the old man had conversed in his youth.
Young Arouet’s enthusiasm was strongly excited. It

was then that he formed the design of his great epic, the
“ Henriade,” and of his history of the age of Louis XIV.
About this time Louis XIV. died

;
a witty and satirical

pamphlet, in which the decease of the king was treated

as a national deliverance, and in which the new govern-
ment was not spared, was suspected to have been written,

in whole or in part, by Voltaire. He was accordingly
arrested, and confined in the Bastille. This, however,
proved a blessing to him, rather than a calamity. Freed
during his imprisonment from the seductions of pleasure
and the dissipations of society, he composed a consider-

able part of the “ Henriade,” and completed his tragedy
of “ CEdipe,” which attracted the favourable notice of the

regent, and procured his liberation. He was presented
soon after by M. Noce to the regent, who gave him one
thousand crowns. Voltaire is reported to have said on that

occasion, “ I thank your royal highness that you are thus
careful for my board

;
but no more of your lodgings, I be-

seech you.” He was twenty-four years of age when he
was released from the Bastille, after an imprisonment of
almost a year. It was soon after this event that he changed
his name from Arouet to Voltaire. “ I have been,” he wrote
to Mademoiselle du Noyer, “very unfortunate under my
first name. I wish to try if this new one will serve me
any better.” The brilliant success of his “ CEdipe” (which
was represented with great applause for thirty successive
nights) appears, however, to have completely reconciled

him to the ways of the blind goddess. Rank and beauty
were now eager to pay him homage. He became the

favoured guest and companion of the great. The Prince
of Conti addressed to him, as a brother poet, some pretty,

complimentary verses, and he was very graciously re-

ceived by the beautiful Marechale de Villars, with whom,
it is said, he fell desperately in love, (eperdument amou-
reux;

)

but she does not appear to have given him the

slightest encouragement. (“ Biograph ie Universelle.”)

But the cup of prosperity presented to his lips was
not unmixed with bitter ingredients. The Abbe Desfon-
taines had obtained fraudulently an imperfect copy of the

“Henriade,” and had it published, under the name of
“The League,” (“La Ligue,” etc.) The poem, even in

this imperfect form, was very favourably received. Vol-
taire hastened to prepare for the public a more perfect

edition; but certain passages in the work which gave
offence to the priesthood prevented him from obtaining
permission to publish it.

His vanity and self-esteem were destined to receive

some severe rebuffs from that haughty aristocracy which
could never wholly divest itself of the idea that rank
was something essentially superior even to genius of the

highest order, which it might indeed condescend to

patronize and perhaps applaud, but with which it could
never associate on equal terms. In December, 1725,
Voltaire, while at the table of his. friend the Duke of

Sully, happened to express himself on some subject with
great animation and self-confidence. One of the guests,

the Chevalier de Rohan, son of the Duke de Rohan-
Chabot, asked, “Who is this young man that speaks so
loud?” “He is,” replied Voltaire, “one who does not
carry a great name, but can do credit to the one he has.”
A few days after, the chevalier sent word to Voltaire that

the Duke of Sully expected him to dinner. He went
accordingly. While he was dining, one of the servants
announced that some one wished particularly to see
him. He descended, and was met by three men, who
immediately fell on him and beat him unmercifully
with their canes. It was noticed as an act of great gen-
erosity on the part of the Chevalier de Rohan that he
directed his men not to beat their victim on his head.
When Voltaire complained of the outrage to the Duke
of Sully, the latter admitted that it was a rude and “un-

* His father appears to have been quite as much displeased with
Voltaire’s writing poetry as with his more culpable irregularities. He
was not less disgusted with the conduct of his eldest son, because he
had become a jansenist. He said, bitterly, “I have for sons two
fools,—the one in prose, the other in verse.”

civil” act on the part of Rohan, but declined to aid him
in any way to obtain satisfaction. Thereupon Voltaire
practised fencing diligently for some weeks, and at the
end of that time challenged Rohan to a duel. The
challenge was accepted, but, before the parties met, Vol-
taire was arrested and sent to prison. We are not told
whether or not the chevalier gave notice to the police

;

but a chivalrous knight who could employ three men to
attack another who was unarmed might reasonably be
supposed capable of such an act. This proceeding had,
in all probability, an important influence on the destinies

of Europe. It seems for a time to have completely
disgusted Voltaire with the society and government of
France, and it determined him to accept an invitation,

received from Lord Bolingbroke, that he should visit

England. This visit, which may be regarded as the
most important event of his life, dates from August,
1726. While in that country, he was particularly struck
with the absolute freedom of thought enjoyed by all the
people

;
his own views, in the society of Bolingbroke and

his deistical friends, appear to have been developed and
matured. In England, also, he acquired some acquaint-
ance with the Newtonian philosophy, the knowledge of
which he was afterwards among the first to introduce
among his countrymen in France. After nearly three
years’ absence, he returned to Paris in 1729. At first he
lived retired, and finished his tragedy of “ Brutus,” which
he had begun in England. According to some critics,

the influence of Shakspeare is clearly visible in this

piece, and perhaps still more in his next tragedy, “ Zaire,”

(1730,) although Voltaire afterwards affected to despise
the great English dramatist, perhaps the better to con-
ceal how much he was indebted to him. About this

time, also, he finished his “History of Charles XII.,”
for which he had procured some very valuable materials
during his sojourn in London.
His “ Brutus” was by some considered a complete

failure, and Fontenelle indeed advised him to aban-
don tragedy, as unsuited to his genius ; but his next
drama, “Zaire,” proved a brilliant success. It is re-

garded by many as the finest of all Voltaire’s tragedies,
and as fully equal to the best in the language. His
“ Lettres Philosophiques,” otherwise called “ Lettres sur
les Anglais,” (“ Letters on the English,”) appeared about
1732. The freedom of some of his ideas gave offence to
the clergy. The “ Lettres” were condemned to be pub-
licly burned, the publisher was imprisoned, and an order
was issued to arrest the author, so that to escape the
officers of the law he was fain to make a speedy retreat
to Cirey, (on the borders of Lorraine,) an estate belong-
ing to the celebrated Madame Chatelet, (or Chastelet,)

with whom he formed a liaison which continued until

the death of that lady. (See Chastelet, Gaerielle.)
While in this retreat he wrote his “ Siemens de la Phi-
losophic de Newton,” (published at Amsterdam in 1738,)
designed to set forth and elucidate the theories and dis-

coveries of the great English philosopher. He also

composed his “Alzire,” a tragedy, which was acted at

Paris with great applause in 1736. His “Mahomet,”
which he dedicated to the pope, was first acted in 1741.
His holiness accepted the dedication very graciously,

unable, or perhaps unwilling, to perceive that the shafts

which the author seemed to aim at the false pretences
of the prophet were in reality directed against those of
the Catholic Church. His “ Merope,” brought out in

1743, was received with an enthusiastic and tumultuous
applause such as had never before been exhibited in

any theatre in Europe.
Several years before the last-named date, Frederick,

the Prince-Royal of Prussia, had written to Voltaire and
expressed his admiration of the genius which was then
dazzling Europe : this led to an intimacy between the

prince and the poet, which was kept up by a constant
exchange of letters and flattering compliments from both
the parties. When, in 1740, Frederick succeeded to the
throne, he invited his friend to visit him at Berlin. But
Voltaire was unwilling to separate himself from Madame
Chatelet. He accepted, however, in 1743, a mission
from the government to visit Frederick for the purpose
of securing Prussia’s alliance with France, in which
undertaking he was successful. Through the influence
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of Madame Pompadour, with whom Voltaire was ac-

quainted, as he tells us, before she became the favourite

mistress of Louis XV., he was chosen (May 9, 1746) a

member of the French Academy to succeed Bouhier,

and appointed historiographer of France. He had de-

clined the flattering offers of Frederick, that he might
not be deprived of the society of Madame Chatelet.

But the mistress to whom he was so fondly attached no
longer felt for him the affection of former years, but had
(about 1748) given her heart to another and younger
lover, Saint-Lambert.
Madame Chatelet died in childbed, in August, 1749.*

After her death, although he knew she had been un-

faithful to him, Voltaire said of her, “ I have not lost a

mistress ;
I have lost the half of myself. ... I love to

find everywhere something that can recall the thought

of her.” A short time afterwards, as her husband, M.
du Chatelet, was on the point of opening a locket which
had been carried by Madame du Chatelet, Voltaire con-

fidently expected to see his own portrait : it proved to be
that of Saint-Lambert ;

he said to M. du Chatelet, “ Be-

lieve me, monsieur, neither of us has here any cause to

boast.” On a previous occasion he spoke to Saint-

Lambert (with whom, it appears, he had at first been
offended) with a kindness and magnanimity which would
have been sublime, could they have had existence in a

pure and elevated mind. “It is I,” said he, “who have
been to blame; you are at the age when one loves and
inspires love ;

an old man, infirm as I am, is not

made for pleasure.”

Having nothing now to detain him in France, he ac-

cepted the invitation, recently renewed, of the King of

Prussia, and arrived in Berlin in July, I75°- He was
received by Frederick with the most flattering demon-
strations of regard. No lovers in a romance could have
met, after a long absence, with greater transports of joy.

Voltaire had at last found an earthly paradise. A thou-

sand louis-d’or had been sent him for the expenses of

the journey. In addition to the splendid apartments

assigned him under the royal roof, he was to receive a

pension of twenty thousand francs. He and Frederick

studied together two hours every day, and in the evening

he was entertained at the king’s own table. But this

charming life was destined to be of short duration.

“Never,” says Macaulay, “had there met two persons

so exquisitely fitted to plague each other. Each of them
had exactly the fault of which the other was most impa-

tient, and they were, in different ways, the most impatient

of mankind.” (See Essay on “ Frederick the Great,”

originally published in the “Edinburgh Review” for

April, 1842.)

The king wrote verses, which Voltaire was to criticise

and correct,—a delicate and perilous position for any
man, but peculiarly so for one who was so fastidious, so

irritable, and so prone to ridicule as Voltaire. It was
quite impossible for him to correct his majesty’s verses

— which might well have provoked the ridicule of a more
indulgent critic—without laughing at them. “ Behold,”

said he, “what a quantity of dirty linen the king has

sent me to wash !” And, as usual in such cases, there

was always some well-intentioned person ready to carry

such remarks to the ear of the king. It would be long

to tell of the irritation, the increasing disgust, the quar-

rels, the ingenious schemes devised by each to annoy or

torment the other. Suffice it to say that, after a stay of

about three years, the poet parted from the king, with a

promise to return, but with a firm determination, as he

* “ Every one knows,” says Carlyle, “ the earthly termination of

Madame la Marquise, and how, by a strange and almost satirical

Nemesis, she was taken in her own nets, and her worst sin became
her final punishment.” A few days after her death, Voltaire com-
posed the following quatrain

:

“ L’univors a perdu la sublime l£milie.

Elle anna les plaisirs, les arts, la verity ;

Les dieux, en lui donnant leur ame et leur g^nie,

N’avaient garde pour eux que rimmortalit^.”

(‘‘The universe has lost the sublime Emilia.

She loved pleasure, the arts, and truth; [knowledge?]
The gods, in giving her their soul and their genius,

Had reserved for themselves immortality only.”)

“After which,” says Carlyle, “he, like the bereaved universe,

consoled himself, and went on his way.”

tells us, never to see him again. At Frankfort he was
arrested by an order from Berlin, and required to give
up some of the king’s poetry, copies of which had been
printed for private circulation and presented to Voltaire
and other of the royal favourites. But Frederick, now
fearing that the arch wit and scoffer might perhaps use
the poetry to turn its author into ridicule, resolved to
get possession of it again. It so happened that he had
left the poetry behind at Leipsic, and some days elapsed
before he could send for and receive it. Meanwhile he
was kept in strict custody

;
and even after the precious

packet had arrived he was still detained. “ The Prus-
sian agents,” says Macaulay, “had, no doubt, been in-

structed not to let Voltaire off without some gross indig-
nity. He was confined twelve days in a wretched hovel.
Sentinels with fixed bayonets kept guard over him. His
niece was dragged through the mire by the soldiers.

Sixteen hundred dollars were extorted from him by his

insolent jailers. It is absurd to say that this outrage
was not to be attributed to the king.” (Essay on “ Frede-
rick the Great.”)

Voltaire returned to France thoroughly divested of
all his illusions respecting that great prince whom he
had once delighted to call the Solomon and Alexander
of the North, the Marcus Aurelius of Potsdam, the
Trajan and Pliny combined, etc.

In 1755 he established himself at Ferney, near Ge-
neva, in Switzerland. Here he spent perhaps the most
tranquil, as well as the most creditable and useful,

portion of his life. He is admitted to have been a
benefactor to the inhabitants of Ferney and the vicinity.

The village or town was gieatly improved and enlarged
under his auspices

;
new houses were built, and a small

theatre established. He even erected a church, in which
he had the hardihood to preach. To silence the com-
plaints of those who were scandalized at his irregular

proceedings, he went through, in due form, the ceremony
of taking the communion.
The one aspect of Voltaire’s character which can be

viewed with unmingled approbation was the deep,
heartfelt pity and indignation with which he regarded
every flagrant act of cruelty or oppression, whether it

was enacted in his own country or in the remotest part

of Europe. He signalized his philanthropy in the

earnest zeal with which he took up the cause of Jean
Calas, who had been condemned at Toulouse and
broken on the wheel for a crime of which he was inno-

cent, and his family had been driven from the country.

Through Voltaire’s generous exertions and untiring zeal,

the sentence was annulled and the family partially indem-
nified. His sympathy in the case of Admiral Byng was no
less real or less earnest; but he exerted himself in vain

to prevent the consummation of that judicial murder,
which has left an indelible stain upon the character of

the ministry under whose auspices it was committed.

t

Another act of his, though of a different kind, reflects

no less credit on his character. Having learned that a

young girl, a near relative of the great Corneille, (she

was then believed to be the grand-daughter of that

poet,) was living in extreme poverty, he sent for her

and had her brought to Ferney, where he gave her an
education, and settled on her, out of his own means, a
life-annuity of fourteen hundred francs.

During his residence at Ferney he composed or

finished some of his greatest works, among which the

most valuable and perhaps the most original of all was
his “Essay on the Manners of Nations,” etc., (“ Essai

sur les Moeurs et l’Esprit des Nations,” 1756,) which
might, says Brougham, be justly designated the “ Phi-

losophy of History.” It has unquestionably exerted

throughout Europe a great and beneficent influence

upon the mode of writing history. No inconsiderable

portion of this work had been composed during his

residence at Cirey. His “Candide,” the most remark-

able of his prose fictions, appeared in 1758. “Dr.
Johnson,” says Brougham, “never spoke of it without

f However deeply his feelings might be touched, he never failed to

give free scope to his wit. He remarked, after the execution of

Byng, that it was the policy of the English now and then to put to

death an admiral, in order to encourage the rest, (“ pour encourager

les autres.”)

S, e, T, 6, u, y, long; i, 6, 6, same, less prolonged; a, e, T, o, u, v, s&ort
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unstinted admiration, professing that had he seen it he

should not have written ‘ Rasselas.’ ” Among his other

romances may be named “ Zadig,” (about 1758,) and
“L’lngenu,” (1767.) Of his tragedies, besides those

already named, the most deserving of notice are per-

haps the following :
“ Artemise,” (about 1721,) “ Mari-

amne," (1724,) “ Eriphile,” (1732,) “La Mortde Cesar,”

( 1 735,) “Semiramis,” (1748,) “ Oreste,” (1750,) “Rome
Sauvee,” otherwise called “ Catiline,” (1752,) which Vol-

taire is said to have preferred to all his tragedies, but

the critics and the public decided differently, and
“ Tancrede,” (1760,) which had a brilliant success. His
powers had confessedly begun to fail when, in 1778, on

his visit to Paris, his “ Irene,” the last of his dramatic

productions, was acted with great applause, which, how-
ever, was bestowed rather on its illustrious author than

upon the piece itself. He also attempted comedy, and
composed “ L’Indiscret,” which had but an indifferent

success. The “ Enfant Prodigue,” another comedy,
brought out anonymously, was much more popular, but

it was not known to be Voltaire’s until he claimed it

several years afterwards.

He wrote a satirical poem, “ Le Temple du Gout,”

(1733,) and a mock-heroic poem, entitled “ La Pucelle,”

(1755,) of which the history of Joan of Arc forms the

subject. This, according to Brougham, (than whom
Voltaire has probably no more indulgent critic,) is “the
great master-piece of Voltaire’s poetic genius.” He
adds, however, “ The ‘ Pucelle’ is one continued sneer
at all that men do hold and all that they ought to hold

sacred. . . . Religion, virtue, ... all are made the

constant subjects of sneering contempt and ribald

laughter and he might have added that many parts

are disfigured by gross obscenities. We must not omit
to notice Voltaire’s connection with the famous “ Encyclo-
pedic” founded by Diderot and Alembert. The success

of this publication was due in no small measure to

the name and influence of Voltaire, who contributed to

it many articles on various subjects, among which will

be found some of his most reckless and violent attacks

upon Christianity.

Of his histories, “Charles XII” (1731) is admitted
to be the best. It is, indeed, a chef-d'oeuvre of clear,

elegant, animated, and rapid narration. His “Siecle
de Louis XIV” (1752) holds the second place. The
“ Histoire de Russie sous Pierre I” (1759) is considered
to be the least successful of his productions in this

department.
In 1778, being then in his eighty-fifth year, Voltaire

visited Paris, where his sojourn was one continued ova-
tion. “ The homage of every class,” says Brougham,
“ and of every rank was tendered to him

; and it seemed
as if one universal feeling prevailed,—the desire of

having it hereafter to say, ‘I saw Voltaire.’ His car-

riage was drawn by the populace, who were inspired

with the wildest enthusiasm. At the theatre his bust
was crowned with laurels and garlands of roses, amid
the shouts and tears of the audience. He exclaimed,
‘ You will make me die with pleasure

;
you will stifle me

with roses.’ ”

The exhaustion produced by this great excitement
appears to have been the cause of his death, which took
place on the 30th of May, 1778. Some time before his

death, while he was supposed to be very near his end,

he was induced, from his desire of obtaining a Christian

burial, to subscribe to a confession and undergo absolu-

tion, which, says Condorcet, gave less edification to the

devout than scandal to the free-thinkers.t

# See Brougham’s “ Lives of Men of Letters and Science,”
London, 1S45.

t Very contradictory accounts are given of his last hours. It has
been well observed that it is of far more consequence how one spends
his life than how he passes the few fleeting moments at its close. Cir-

cumstances which have nothing to do with one’s faith or one’s con-
science may sometimes give the appearance of great tranquillity, or

the contrary, to the death-bed scene. But, as much has been said

about the death of Voltaire, it may not be without interest to cite

briefly the testimony of Tronchin, who was his friend, and who was
constantly with him (much of the time alone) during his last hours.

“If the bond of my principles,” says he, “ had needed to be strength-

ened, the man whom I have seen agonize and die under my eyes
would have made of them a Gordian knot ; and in comparing the

death of a good man, which is only the close of a beautiful day, with

Voltaire is confessedly the foremost name, the acknow-
ledged head, of European literature in his time ;t whence
he was often styled “ King Voltaire,” (“le Roi Voltaire.”)

His writings contributed powerfully to give a fresh

impulse to almost every department of human thought.

There was, indeed, no branch of literature which he him-
self did not cultivate with distinguished success. His his-

torical works mark an era in this department of writing.

If his histories are inferior to those of some other emi-
nent writers in depth of thought or in a philosophic
treatment of the subject, they are remarkable for the

clearness, simplicity, animation, and rapidity of the

narrative. If they are not calculated in an especial

manner to make philosophic historians, they are pre-

eminently fitted to interest and instruct the generality

of readers
;
and they have perhaps done more to make

history popular among all classes than the works of any
other writer of modern times. Though not the first

French author who wrote on the wonderful discoveries

of Newton, he may be said to have been the first to

make them extensively known on the continent. As a
wit, he probably never had an equal either in ancient or
modern times.§ As a poet, Voltaire is by some critics

ranked at the very head of the great masters of the art

in France. His “Zaire” is called the chef-d'oeuvre of

French tragedy, and his “ Henriade” may be said to be
the only successful epic in the French language.

But several eminent critics, while admitting that Vol-

taire was a genius of the rarest order, deny that he was
a great poet in the truest sense of the word. “ It is

certain,” says Brougham, “that the tragedies of Voltaire

are the works of an extraordinary genius, and that only

a great poet could have produced them
;
but it is equally

certain that they are deficient for the most part in that

which makes the drama powerful over the feelings,

—

real pathos, real passion, whether of tenderness, of

terror, or of horror. The plots of some are admirably
contrived ; the diction of all is pure and animated

;
in

most cases it is pointed, and in many it is striking,

grand, impressive ; the characters are frequently well

imagined and portrayed, though without sufficient dis-

crimination, and thus often running one into another
from the uniformity of the language, terse, epigrammatic,
powerful, which all alike speak. Nor are there wanting
situations of great effect and single passages of thrilling

force
;
but, after all, the heart is not there

;
the deep feel-

ing which is the parent of all true eloquence, as well as

all true poetry, ... is rarely perceived.” (See “ Lives of
Men of Letters,” etc., where also (pp. 36-42) will be
found an elaborate critique on the “ Henriade.”)
As a critic his claims, though unquestionably of a high

order, are open to great exceptions. He appears, indeed,

to have been wanting in no natural gift necessary to rank
him with the very greatest critics that ever lived. He
possessed, in a degree that has probably never been sur-

passed, a clear, incisive intellect,
||
a vivid sense of pro-

priety, a quick perception of the true relations of things,

combined with an intense susceptibility to all those feel-

ings or sentiments which go to make the orator and the

poet. But he was wholly wanting in that earnest love

of truth without which no critical verdict can command
our respect, much less be accepted as authority. He
often pronounced judgment on books that he had not
read, or had read so imperfectly that he failed to com-
prehend their real scope and character. In the desire

that of Voltaire, I could see clearly the difference there is between a
beautiful day and a tempest. . . . You remember the Furies of
Orestes,

—

Furiis agitatus obiit." (See the “ Nouvelle Biographie
Gdn^rale,” vol. xlvi. p. 442, where Tronchin’s letter is given in full.)

t Goethe goes still further, and calls him “the greatest literary

man of all time, the most astonishing creation of the Author of
Nature.” (See “Nouvelle Biographie Generate, ’

’ vol. xlvi. p. 445.)

§ Mackintosh speaks of Voltaire as one who embodied in his own
person all the wit and quickness and versatile ingenuity of a people
which surpasses other nations in these brilliant qualities. (See
“Progress of Ethical Philosophy.”) It is related that Voltaire once
expressed to an Englishman a very high opinion of Haller. His com-
panion, with more frankness than good breeding, informed him that

his high regard for the Swiss philosopher was not reciprocated.
“ Ah 1

” said he, after scarcely a moment’s pause, “ no doubt both of
us are very much mistaken in each other.”

||

“ He has,” says Carlyle, “the eye of a lynx ; sees deeper at the
first glance than any other man; but no second glance is given.”
(“Essays, vol. ii.”)

€ as k; 5 as s; g hard; g asj; G, H, K, guttural; n, nasal; r, trilled; sas z; t-h as in this. (S^
=See Explanations, p. 2 3.)
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to display his wit, he constantly lost sight of truth.*

This last fault was most conspicuously exhibited when-
ever he had occasion to assail Christianity. His ribald

jests on all sacred subjects are but too well known ; but

it is not so generally known that he was guilty of the

most reckless, unblushing falsehoods, which he uttered

with a confident assurance that often led inexperienced

readers to suppose that from his sentence there could be
no appeal.!

Yet although his talents were confessedly of the most
diversified and rarest order, and though, in the words
of Macaulay, “of all the intellectual weapons ever used
by man, the most terrible was the mockery of Voltaire,”

we cannot regard him as a very formidable enemy of

Christianity. In discussing such questions his state-

ments were so rash, and the spirit with which he was
animated so manifest, that he could deceive only the

ignorant, or those who were willing or anxious to be
deceived. Men much inferior to him in genius (as Hume,
Gibbon, and Strauss) have proved themselves far more
dangerous adversaries to revealed religion, because their

positions have been more cautiously taken, and their

attacks, if less violent, have been made with far greater

skill, so that the fallacy of their arguments, unlike those

of Voltaire, can sometimes be detected by those only

who are accustomed to think closely, and who are, at

the same time, capable of earnest, impartial, and labo-

rious research.

It is proper to observe that the charge of atheism

which has often been brought against Voltaire, is wholly

without foundation. On the one point of belief in a

God he was consistent and unwavering, though so fickle

in almost everything else. In fact, there are to be found

in his works some of the most beautiful and admirable

arguments in favour of the existence of a God that have
ever been written. The young wits of France, whom he

had taught to ridicule almost everything sacred, turned

against him, in his later years, the same ridicule, because

he still adhered to that delusion of his early education.

In inquiring into the causes of Voltaire’s extraordinary

influence upon the mind of Europe, we ought not to be

guilty of the mistake of supposing that his intellectual

gifts constituted the whole or even the principal part of

his marvellous power. However much we may attribute

to his versatile and transcendent intellect, we ought,

perhaps, to ascribe still more to the intensity as well as

extreme susceptibility of his emotional nature. It has

been justly remarked that the same general law holds

good in the moral or the social, as in the material, world,

—that every body is attracted in the same proportion that

it attracts others. If Voltaire exercised a greater attract-

ive influence on the mind of Europe than any other man
of his age, it was because he felt more than any other

the influence of the age upon himself. This explains

why he not merely instructed or dazzled the minds of

his contemporaries, but won their sympathy and affec-

tion as no literary man or poet had ever done before.

The influence of his intellect and heart was all the

more powerful, because in his sentiments and ideas he

was so little elevated above the mass of his readers, that

he could exert to the fullest extent all that attractive

power which, as every one knows, is greatest when near-

* Of this his reckless observations and slurs upon Shakspeare
furnish a striking illustration. In one place he says that Shakspeare
“ was but an ugly ape,” (“ n'tta.it qu'uti vilain singe.’]) On another

occasion he calls the English dramatist “ the Corneille of London,
but a great fool anywhere else,” (“ un grandfou d'ailleHrs.”) But
perhaps the most extraordinary of all his absurdities is his complaint

against the indecencies of Shakspeare, (see his letter to La Harpe,
August is, 1776,)—and this, too, from the author of “ La Pucelle” !

t “ Many of his statements,” says the “ Encyclopaedia Britannica,”
“ astonish us for their temerity, whether we attribute them to igno-

rance or effrontery. Thus, he says, for example, ‘ It is a decided
truth, whatever Abbadie may say to the contrary, that none of the

first Fathers of the Church down to Irenaeus inclusive have quoted
any passage from the four Gospels, with which we are acquainted.”

Again he says (in the “ Encyclopaedia,” under the head of “ Christi-

anity”) that among the early Christians “ fifty-four societies had fifty-

four different gospels, all secret, like their mysteries.” (!) He appears,

indeed, to have thrown out his falsehoods with utter recklessness

whenever he thought they could serve his turn, trusting that his great

name in literature, and the confident assurance with which they were
uttered, would induce the vast majority of readers to accept them
without examination, in which method of proceeding he has been
followed by other assailants of Christianity.

est the object to be attracted. That marvellous suscep-
tibility of heart, of which we have spoken, not only
prompted him to those generous acts of benevolence
which constitute his one claim to true glory, but also
caused him to adopt with facility, or rather to embrace
with eagerness, the prevailing foibles and vices of his

age, which he may be said to have represented in all its

strength and in all its weakness. While the influence of
his writings doubtless contributed powerfully to accel-

erate the denouement of that mighty tragedy in France,
the first acts of which may be said to date from the
commencement of the century, if not earlier, it did not,

we believe, very materially modify the direction or
character of the great movement of which he appeared
to be the leader, but of which he was in reality scarcely

more than its most striking manifestation. He was, it

may be said, but the foremost wave in a mighty deluge,

urged on by, as well as leading, those behind. Had he
been as great morally as he was intellectually, he might
probably have impressed a very different character upon
the French Revolution. He might have fostered and
developed the spirit of liberty, without at the same time
letting loose upon society the demons of licentiousness,

ofpersiflage,
and of blasphemy. % But, with his vain and

fickle character,! it would have been as impossible for

him to direct such a movement steadily, wisely, and
beneficently, as it would have been to support the earth

upon his shoulders. His was no Atlantean strength,

capable of sustaining any great cause steadily and firmly
;

it was rather the fitful and uncertain strength of the

wind, which, moved by forces not residing in itself, may
at one moment refresh and revive the fainting traveller,

and the next, heap the burning sands of the desert upon
a perishing caravan,—may at one time carry prosper-

ously across the main a vessel laden with precious

treasure, and at another, overwhelm this same vessel in

the depths of the ocean.
See, besides the works already referred to in the foregoing article,

Frederick the Great, “Eloge de Voltaire,” 1778; Condorcet,
“Vie de Voltaire, suivie des Memoires de Voltaire, ecrits par lui-

meme,” 1787; Jean Franqois de La Harpe, “ Eloge de Voltaire,”

1780; C. Palissot, “Eloge de Voltaire,” 1778; Louis Simon Au-
ger, “ Notice sur la Vie de Voltaire,” 1827 : J.

F. Gillet, “ Voltaire

der Reformator,” 1772; Durdent, “ Histoire litteraire et philoso-

pliique de Voltaire,” 181S; Standish, “Life of Voltaire,” 1819;
La Roche du Maine de Luchet, “ Histoire litteraire de Voltaire,”

etc., 6 vols., 1782 ; Mazure, “ Vie de Voltaire,” 1821 ; Saint-Albin
Berville, “Notice historique sur Voltaire,” 1827; Paillet de
Warcy, “ Histoire de la Vie et des Ouvrages de Voltaire,” 2 vols.,

rS23; Bungener, “Voltaire et son Temps,” 2 vols., 1850; Von
Zaruessnig, “ Historische und kritische Nachrichten von dern

Leben und den Schriften des Herm Voltaire,” etc., 2 vols., 1777:
Pastoret, “Eloge de Voltaire,” 1779 ; “Leven van F. M. Arouet
van Voltaire,” Utrecht, 1779 ; Maria Julia Young, “Voltairiana,”

4 vols., 1S05; Ellissen, “Voltaire als politischer Dichter,” etc.,

1852 ; Longchamp et Wagniere, “ Memoires sur Voltaire,” 2 vols.,

1825 ; J. Venedey, “ Friedrich der Grosse und Voltaire,” 1859; A.

Houssaye, “Le Roi Voltaire,” 1861; P. Duprat, “Voltaire et

l’Encyclopedie,” 1865; F. A. Harel, “Discours sur Voltaire,”

r844 ; Charles Nisard, “ Les Ennemis de Voltaire,” 1853 ; Gabe-
rel, “ Voltaire et les Genevois,” i860; Sainte-Beuve, “Causeries

du Lundi,” tomes ii. and xiii. ; Lepan, “ Vie politique, litteraire et

morale de Voltaire,” 1S17; Querard, “ Bibliographie Voltairienne,”

1844; O. Honors, “Voltaire & Lausanne,” 1853; Villemain,
“ Tableau dela Literature du dix-huiti£me Si6cle :” Cousin d’Aval-
lon, “ Voltairiana,” 1801 :

“ Biographie Universelle ;” and the elabo-

rate article on “Voltaire,” in the “ Nouvelle Biographie Generale.

”

t Lord Brougham defends Voltaire against the charge ofblasphemy,

on the ground that one cannot be guilty of blasphemy against any
being in whom the offender has no belief. One might utter all hor-

rible slanders against the character of Christ, and yet, according to

this view, it would not be blasphemy if the speaker or writer did not

believe in the divinity of Christ. In reply to this argument, it may
suffice to say that it has no support in the original signification of

the verb to “blaspheme,” which is simply to “slander” or “ vilify ;”

and it appears to have no sanction in the usage of any European
language.

§ Byron has most aptly portrayed the character of Voltaire when,

contrasting him with Gibbon, he says,

—

“ The one was fire and fickleness, a child,

Most mutable in wishes, but in mind
A wit as various,—gay, grave, sage, or wild,

—

Historian, bard, philosopher combined ;

He multiplied himself among mankind,
The Proteus of their talents ; but his own
Breathed most in ridicule,—which, as the wind,

Blew where it listed, laying all things prone,

—

Now to o’erthrow a fool, and now to shake a throne.”
Childe Harold, cantp iii. stanza cvi.

For some very curious and interesting notices of the fickleness,

as well as intensity, of Voltaire’s feelings, the reader is referred to

Marmontel’s “Memoires.”
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Volterra or Volterre, See Ricciarelli.
Volterrano. See Maffei, (Raffaello and Fran-

ceschini.)
Voltolina, vol-to-lee'nS, (Giuseppe Mii.io,) a writer

of Latin poetry, born at Salo, on the Lake of Garda,
flourished about 1570. He wrote a fine poem on Horti-

culture, (1574.)
Vo-lum'nl-a, a Roman matron, was the wife of Cori-

olanus. She, and her mother-in-law, persuaded that

general to desist from his purpose of attacking Rome.
(See Veturia.)
Vonck, vonk, (Francis,) a Flemish jurist, born near

Brussels in 1735. He was one of the leaders of the
party which attempted to throw off the yoke of Austria
about 1789. Died in 1792.
Vondel, van den, vtn den von'del, [Lat. Vonde'-

LIUS,] (Joost,) an eminent Dutch poet, born at Cologne
in 1587, was a son of Protestant parents, who fled from
Antwerp to escape persecution. He resided mostly at

Amsterdam, where he engaged in mercantile pursuits,

and married about 1610. He produced in 1620 a tragedy
of the “Sack of Jerusalem,” and in 1625 a more famous
drama, called “ Palamedes,” in which he alluded to the
execution of Barneveldt in such indignant terms that he
was fined. His drama of “ Gisbert van Amstel” (1637)
was received with great applause. It is stated that he
joined the Catholic Church about 1640. Among his

remarkable works is the tragedy of “Lucifer,” (1654,)
which is said to resemble Milton’s “Paradise Lost.” He
was also a great lyric poet. The choruses of his trage-

dies are sublime lyrical compositions. He was the

author of satires and many other poems, and is regarded
as the great national poet of Holland. Died in 1679.

See L. V. Ollefen, “Leven van J. van den Vondel,” 1783;
Sijbrandi, “ Vondel and Shakspeare,” (in Dutch,) 1841 ; Pieter
Camper, “Dissertatio de J. Vondelio, Poeta tragico,” i8ig; Hen-
drik Zeeman, “ Leven van J. van den Vondel,” 1831 ; C. Loots,
“ Hulde aan de Nagedachtenis van J. van den Vondel,” 1817

;

Longfeli.ow, “ Poets and Poetry of Europe;” “ Fraser’s Magazine”
for May, 1854.

Vondelius. See Vondel.
Von der Hardt. See Hardt, von der.
Vo-no'nes, King of Parthia, was a son of Phraates

IV. He passed some of his early years at Rome as a
hostage, and began to reign in 14 a.d. Having been
deposed by his subjects, he was killed in 19 a.d.
Von-Visin. See Vizin, von.
Voorst, van, vfn voRst, (Adolph,) a Dutch physi-

cian and botanist, born at Delft in 1597. He succeeded
his father as professor of botany at Leyden. Died in

1663.

Voorst, van, [Lat. Vor'stius,] (Everard,) a Dutch
physician, born at Ruremonde in 1565, was the father
of the preceding. He became professor at Leyden
in 1598. He wrote several medical works. Died in

1624.

Vo-pis'cus, (Flavius,) a Latin historian, born at

Syracuse, in Sicily, lived about 300-320 a.d. He was
one of the writers of the “ Historia Augusta,” to which
he contributed the lives of Aurelian, Tacitus, Florianus,
Probus, etc. He is regarded by some critics as the ablest
of the writers of the “ Historia Augusta.”

See D. W. Moller, “Disputatio de F. Vopisco,” 1687.

Vor, vor, or Vo'ra, written also Vara, [probably
from vor or for, (Ger. vor,)

“ before” or “ beforehand,”
so named on account of her prudence and foresight,] a
goddess in the Norse mythology, distinguished for her
wisdom and sagacity. It is her office to search out and
punish broken oaths and promises, particularly those
of lovers. Nothing can escape her penetration, and no
vows, however secret, can be hidden from her.

See Thorpe, “Northern Mythology,” vol. i. pp. 35 and 36.

Voragine, (Giacomo.) See James (or Giacomo) de
Voragine.
Vorherr, fSR'hgR, (Johann Michael Christian

Gustav,) a German, architect, born at Freudenbach in

1778, studied at Berlin and Paris, and was subsequently
employed to construct a number of public buildings in
the vicinity of Munich. Died in 1847.
Voronikhin or Woronichin, vo-ro-ne-K^n', (An-

drei Nikiforovitch,) a Russian architect, born in 1760,

was the son of a peasant, and was patronized by Count
Alexander Stroganof. He studied at Moscow, and
subsequently in Paris, and was appointed, after his re-

turn, professor in the Academy of Arts. In 1811 he
completed the superb cathedral of “ Our Lady of
Kazan,” in the Nevskii Prospect, at Saint Petersburg,
which is regarded as one of the finest structures in the

city. Died in 1814.

Vorontsof, v5r- 5nt-sof', Vorontzov, or Woron-
zow, (Alexander,) Count, a Russian statesman under
the reign of Catherine II., was a brother of the Princess
Dashkof, the intimate friend of that empress. He was
appointed by the emperor Alexander chancellor of the
empire in 1802. Died in 1806.

Vorontsof, Vorontzov, or Woronzow, (Mikhail
Ilarionovitch,) Count, a Russian diplomatist and
statesman, born in 1710, was distinguished by the favour
of the empress Elizabeth, and rose to be chancellor of
the empire. He negotiated the treaty of alliance be-
tween Russia and Sweden in 1745. Died in 1767.
Vorontsof, Vorontzov, or Woronzow, (Mikhail

Semenovitch,) Prince, a Russian general and states-

man, born at Moscow in 1782. He was educated in

England, where his father, Semen Woronzow, resided
as Russian ambassador. Having entered the Russian
army, he served against the Turks, and in the principal
campaigns against Napoleon from 1812 to 1815. He
was afterwards appointed governor of New Russia and
Bessarabia, and in 1844 of the Caucasian provinces.
Died in 1856.

Vorontzov or Vorontzoff. See Vorontsof.
Vorosmarty or Voeroesmarty, vo'rosh-morty,

(almost -moRtch,) (MihAly,) a celebrated Hungarian
writer and patriot, born in the county of Fejervar in

1800. He published, while a student at Pesth, his drama
of “King Solomon,” (1821,) which was followed by a
poem entitled “The Triumph of Fidelity,” (1822,) “ King
Sigismund,” (1824,) a drama, “The Flight of Zalan,” an
epic poem, and the tragedy of “Kont,” (1825.) His
narrative poems entitled “Cserhalom” and “The En-
chanted Valley” (“Tiindervolgy,” 1827) established his

reputation as the first Hungarian poet of his time. He
was a contributor to Kisfaludy’s “Aurora,” and was for

several years editor of a journal called “The Repository
of Science.” In 1830 he published a patriotic lyric entitled
“ The Appeal,” (“ Szozat,”) which at once became widely
popular, and the author received from the Hungarian
Academy a ducat for every line. He took part in the
revolution of 1848, and was a deputy to the National
Assembly for the county of Bacska, and after the defeat
of the Hungarians was imprisoned a short time. He
died in 1856, while engaged on a translation of Shak-
speare.

Vorst, foRst, or Vorstius, foR'ste-ils, (Johann,) a
German philologist, born at Wesselburg in 1623. He
settled in Berlin in 1660, and became rector or president
of the college of that city. He published, besides other
works, “Sacred Philology,” etc., (“Philologia Sacra, seu
de Hebraismis Novi Testamenti Liber,” 1658.) Died
in Berlin in 1676.

Vorsterman, voR'ster-min', (Lucas,) a skilful Flem-
ish engraver and painter, born at Antwerp about 1580,
was a pupil of Rubens. He engraved some works of
Rubens, among which are the “Adoration of the Magi,”
and the “ Descent from the Cross.” He worked in

London about nine years, (1624-32,) during which he
engraved a number of portraits after Van Dyck. Died
about 1645. His son Lucas was an engraver, but not
equal to the father.

See Nagler, “Allgemeines Kiinstler-Lexikon.”

Vorstius. See Vorst and Voorst.
Vorstius, foR'ste-us, or Vorst, foRst, (Conrad,) a

German Protestant divine, born at Cologne in 1569.
Having taken the degree of D.D. at Heidelberg, he be-
came professor of theology at Geneva, and afterwards
filled the same chair in the school of divinity at Stein-
furt. In 1610 he succeeded Arminius in the chair of
theology at Leyden. His appointment to this post was
strongly opposed by the Calvinists in Holland, on account
of the heresies contained in his “ Disputations on the
Nature and Attributes of God,” (“De Deo, seu Dis-

(K^’See Explanations, p. 23.)
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putationes decern de Natura et Attributis Dei,” etc.

The book was condemned to be publicly burned by James
I. of England, who also wrote a tract against the author.

In 1619 he was denounced by the Synod of Dort as un-
worthy of his office, and exiled from the country. He
died at Tonningen in 1622. He was the author of sev-

eral religious and controversial works, and was distin-

guished for his learning and piety.

Vor'ti-gern, a British chief, who was elected king
about 445 A.D. To defend Britain against the Piets and
Scots, he invited the aid of the Saxons. Hengist and
Horsa led an army of Saxons into Britain, and soon
turned their arms against Vortigern, who was defeated

and killed in 485 A.D.

Vos, de, deh vos, (Cornelis,) a Flemish painter,

born at Hulst about 1585. He excelled in portraits, and
painted several historical pieces. Died at Antwerp in

1651.
Vos, de, (Martin.) See Devos.
Vos, de, (Paul,) a painter of animals and hunting-

scenes, born at Hulst (or Aelst) about 1590, was a bro-

ther of Cornelis, noticed above. Died in 1654.

Vos, de, (Simon,) a Flemish painter, born at Antwerp
in 1603 ;

died about 1675.
Vos, van, vin vos, (Willem,) a Dutch writer on

theology and moral philosophy, born about 1740. He
was employed as pastor at Amsterdam. Died in 1823.

Voss, (Gerard.) See Vossius.
Voss, fos, (Heinrich,) a German scholar, was a son

of the following. He became a professor in the Univer-
sity of Heidelberg. He translated Ttschylus into Ger-
man, and aided his father in a translation of Shakspeare.
Died in 1822.

Voss, (Johann Heinrich,) an eminent German poet
and critic, born at Sommersdorf, (Mecklenburg,) Febru-
ary 20, 1751, was the son of poor parents. After he left

the public school of New Brandenburg, he became a

tutor in a family (1769) near Penzlin. Some verses which
he contributed to the “ Musenalmanach” of Gottingen
attracted the notice of Boie, the editor, who invited him
to Gottingen. He went thither in 1772, and devoted
himself to the study of philology under Heyne, with

whom he soon quarrelled. He became one of the prin-

cipal members of the literary society called Hainbund,
formed an acquaintance with Klopstock, and married
about 1777 a sister of Boie, above mentioned. He quitted

Gottingen in 1775 with a profound knowledge of classical

literature and philology, and was appointed rector of the

public school at Ottendorf in 1778. In 1781 he produced
an excellent translation of Homer’s “ Odyssey,” in hex-

ameter verse, which was received with great favour by the

best judges. In his version the ideas and details of the

original are reproduced with great fidelity. He removed
in 1782 to Eutin, in the duchy of Oldenburg, where he
was employed about twenty years as rector of the gym-
nasium. In 1789 he published a translation of Virgil’s

“Georgies,” with a commentary. His admirable trans-

lation of the “ Iliad” appeared in 1793. As a translator

of the classics, he is generally considered to be un-

rivalled. He contributed much to the improvement of

the German language and metre. Between 1774 and
1800 he composed eighteen beautiful idyls, which were
published collectively in 4 vols., 1802. His pastoral or

idyllic poem “ Luise” (1795) is considered the most
charming poem of that kind in the language.

Voss and Heyne were involved in several literary con-

troversies, and indulged in violent personalities. In 1799
he published a translation of the complete works of Vir-

gil. He removed from Eutin to Jena in 1802, and was
called in 1805 to Heidelberg by the Elector of Baden,
who offered him a pension of about one thousand florins.

He afterwards published translations of Horace, (1806,)

Hesiod, (1808,) Theocritus, Bion and Moschus
;
(1808,)

and Aristophanes, (1821.) Voss manifested his devo-
tion to the Protestant religion and liberal principles in

a work entitled “ How F. Stolberg became illiberal,”

(“Wie ward Fritz Stolberg ein Unfreier,” 1819,) and
published in 1823 his “ Antisymbolik,” in answer to

Creuzer’s “ Symbolik,” in which the opinions of Heyne
had been maintained. Pie had two sons, Henry and
Abraham, who were his coadjutors in a translation of

Shakspeare, published in 1818-26. He died at Heidel-
berg in March, 1826.

See Paulus, “ Lebens- und Todeskunden iiber J. H. Voss,” 1826 ;

Th. Schmid, “Leben des Dichters J. H. Voss,” 1835 ; J. H. Voss,
“ Abriss meines Lebens,” 1S18; Longfei.i.ow, ‘‘Poets and Poetry
of Europe;” Heinrich Doring, “ J. H. Voss nach seinem Leben
und Wirken dargestellt,” 1S34; J. J. Goerres, “ J. H. Voss und
seine Todtenfeier in Heidelberg,” 1826 ;

“ Nouvelle Biographie
Gdndrale ;” and the article on “German Poetry” in “ Fraser’s Maga-
zine” for April, 1832.

Voss, von, fon fos, (Julius,) a German litterateur,

born in Brandenburg in 1768, was the author of a num-
ber of dramas and romances. Died in 1832.
Vossius, vosh'e-us, (Dionysius,) a Dutch Oriental-

ist, born at Dort about 1609, was a son of the following.

He was well versed in Greek and Hebrew, and learned
several modern languages. He translated into Latin
Maimonides “ On Idolatry,” and other works. Died at

Amsterdam in 1633.
Vossius, vosh'e-us, or Voss, vos, (Gerard,) a Ger-

man or Flemish theologian and priest, born near Liege,
lived at Rome. He edited some works of Chrysostom,
Gregory Thaumaturgus, and other Greek Fathers, ( 1 575—
1604.) Died at Liege in 1609.

Vossius, (Gerard,) a classical scholar, a son of the
following, was born at Leyden in 1620. He edited Vel-
leius Paterculus, (1639.) His death is variously dated
from 1640 to 1650.

Vossius, vosh'e-us or fos'se-its, or Voss, fos, (Ge-
rard Jan,) a celebrated German scholar, born near
Heidelberg in 1577. He removed to Dort, in Holland,
studied theology, history, and antiquities at Leyden, and
became master of the public school at Dort in 1600.

He was appointed, in 1614, rector of the theological

school at Leyden, in which he soon after filled the chair
of eloquence. He visited England in 1629, and was
installed as a prebendary of Canterbury, through the
influence of Archbishop Laud. About 1632 he became
professor of history in a new college at Amsterdam. He
died at Amsterdam in 1649. Among his principal works
may be named “Aristarchus, or Seven Books on the
Dramatic Art,” (“Aristarchus, sive de Arte Dramatica
Libri VII.,”) “ Historia Pelagiana,” (1618,) “The Rhe-
torical Art,” (“Ars Rhetorica,” 1623,) “ On the Greek
Historians,” (“De Historicis Graecis Libri ties,” 1624,)

“On the Latin Historians,” (“ De Historicis Latinis

Libri tres,” 1627,) and “ Commentariorum Rhetori-
corum (sive Oratoriarum Institutionum) Libri VI.”
He was a friend of Grotius, and was a man of

commendable piety and modesty. “Gerard Vossius,”
says Hallam,—“ a far greater name in general literature

than Scioppius,—contributed more essentially to these
grammatical rules ; and to him perhaps, rather than
to any other one man, we may refer the establishment
of as much correctness of writing as is attainable in a
dead language.” (“ Introduction to the Literature of
Europe.”)

See C. Toi.lius, “Oratio in Obitum G. J. Vossii.” 1649; Meur-
sius, “Athens Batavre Niceron, “M^moires;” Valere Andr£,
“Bibliotheca Belgica;” “Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Vossius, (Isaac,) a son of the preceding, was born
at Leyden in 1618. He was instructed by his father,

and subsequently travelled in France and Italy. In
1648 he was invited by Queen Christina to Sweden,
where he resided nearly ten years. He visited England
in 1670, and was made a canon of Windsor by Charles
II. He published editions of Scylax, Pomponius Mela,
and other classics, “Dissertations on the Seventy Inter-

preters, and their Translation and Chronology,” (“De
Septuaginta Interpretibus, eorumque Translatione et

Chronologia Dissertationes,” 1663,) “On the Chanting
of Poems and the Power of Rhythm,” (“ De Poematum
Cantu et Viribus Rhythmi,” T673,) and “A Book of
Various Observations,” (“Variarum Observationum
Liber.”) He died in 16S8, leaving a large and very
valuable library, which was purchased by the University
of Leyden. His learning was profound, but he was dis-

solute in character and skeptical in religion, though so
credulous in other things that Charles II. said of him,
“ This learned divine will believe anything except the
Bible.”

See Foppens, “Bibliotheca Belgica;” Niceron, “ Memoires
“Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”
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Vossius, (Mattheus,) a historical writer, born at

Dort, was a brother of Isaac Vossius. He became li-

brarian of the city of Amsterdam, and published, in

Latin, “Annals of Holland and Zealand,” (1645-46.)
Died in 1646.

Vosterman, vos'ter-miin', (John,) a Dutch landscape-

painter, born at Bommel in 1643. lie worked in Eng-
land, and was patronized by Charles II. He is said to

have excelled in delicacy of finish. Died in 1699.

Vouet, voo'V, (Simon,) a celebrated French painter,

born in Paris in 1582, (or 1590, according to the “Nou-
velle Biographie Generale.”) He studied at Venice
and Rome, and, after his return, was appointed, in 1627,

painter to Louis XIII. He is called the founder of the

French school of painting, and numbered among his

pupils Mignard, Le Brun, Le Sueur, and other distin-

guished artists. He adorned many churches of Paris

with his works, which are defective in colour and design.

Died in 1649, (or, as some say, 1641.)

See F^libien, “ Les Artistes Franfais Charles Blanc, “ His-
toire des Peintres;” “ Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Voulland, voo'16n', (Henri,) a violent French Jaco-
bin, born at Uzes in 1750, was a member of the Con-
vention of 1792-95. Died in 1802.

Voyer. See Argenson, n’.

Voys, vois, (Ary or Adriaan,) a Dutch painter,

born at Leyden in 1641. He painted history and land-

scapes.

Voysin or Voisin, vwSPziN', (Daniel Francois,)
a French lawyer and politician, born in Paris about 1654.
He was patronized by Madame de Maintenon, through
whose influence he became secretary of war in 1709, and
chancellor of France in 1714. He wrote the last will of

Louis XIV., and a few days after the king’s death pro-
nounced it null. Died in 1717.

Vre'tos or Vre'to, (Andrew Papadopoulos,) a
modern Greek writer, born at Theaki (Ithaca) in 1800.

He published many works, among which is a “Life of
President Capo d’Istria,” (in French, 2 vols., 1837-38,)
and “The Literature of Modern Greece,” (2 vols.,

I354-57-)

Vriemoet, vRee'moot, (Emo Lucius,) a Dutch phi-

lologist and minister, born at Emden in 1699. He be-

came professor of Oriental languages at Franeker in

1730. Died in 1760.

Vriend. See Floris, (Frans.)
Vries, vRees, (Martin Gerritzoon—geR'rit-zdn,) a

Dutch navigator, was sent in 1643, by Van Diemen,
governor of the Dutch possessions in India, on a voyage
to explore the countries north of Japan. An account
of the expedition appeared in 1646.

Vries, de, deh VRees, (Hans Fredeman—fRa'deh-

mdn',) an eminent Dutch painter of perspective and
architectural pieces, was born at Leeuwarden in 1527.
He was the author of a “Treatise on Perspective,” and
produced a great number of architectural designs. His
sons Paul and Solomon distinguished themselves in

the same department. Hans Fredeman died after 1604.
Vuez, de. See Devuez.
Vukassovich, von, fon voo-kis'so-vik, (Philip,)

Baron, a general, born in Slavonia in 1755. He served
as a general of the Austrian army in Italy against the
French. Died in 1809.

Vulcain. See Vulcan.
Vul'can, [Gr. "H<paiorog, (Hephaistos;) Lat. Vulca'-

nus; Fr. Vulcain,vul'kiN'; It. Volcano, vol-k&'no,] the
Roman god of fire, celebrated as a worker in metals and

a fabricator of armour, corresponds to the Hephaestus
(or Hephaistos) of the Greek mythology. According to

Homer, he was a son of Zeus (Jupiter) and Hera, (Juno,)
and was weak and deformed from his birth. Other
writers reported that he was a son of Juno, and had no
father; that, in a quarrel between Jupiter and Juno, he
took the part of his mother, and was hurled down from
Olympus by Jupiter; that, after falling a whole day, he
lighted on the island of Lemnos

;
that his fall rendered

him lame; that he forged the thunderbolts of Jupiter,

and fabricated the shield of Hercules, the armour of
Achilles and other heroes, and other famous pieces of
exquisite workmanship. The island of Lemnos was his

favourite residence on the earth, and he had also a palace
in Olympus, to which he returned after his fall. He
married Venus, whom he once detected in the embrace
of Mars. The story of this affair may be found in the
“ Odyssey,” book viii. According to popular tradition,

Mount Etna was a forge of Vulcan, who had also work-
shops in several volcanic islands, and the Cyclopes
worked in his service. (See Virgil’s “Hineid,” book
viii. 370-448.) The ancients ascribed to Minerva and
Vulcan jointly the invention or the introduction of the

arts which embellish life and distinguish civilized society

from the savage state. He was represented with ham-
mer and tongs at the anvil, and with his right arm bare.

He was also called Mui.ciber, which is perhaps a cor-

ruption of mulcifer, (from mulceo, to “soften” or “render
tractable,” and ferrum, “iron.”)
Vulcanius, (BonaVENiura,) a P'lemish classical

scholar, born at Bruges in
1 538. He became secretary to

Cardinal FrancLco de Mendoza about 1560, and obtained

the chair of Greek at Leyden in 1578. Died in 1614.

Vulliemin, (Louis,) a distinguished Swiss historian

and litterateur, born in 1790, died in 1879.
VuFpi-us, [Ger. pron. fool'pe-hs,] (Christian Au-

gust,) a German writer, born at Weimar in 1762. lie
studied at Jena and Erlangen, and afterwards became
secretary of the court theatre at Weimar, under the
direction of Goethe, who was his brother-in-law. Pie
published “ Rinaldo Rinaldini,” (1799,) a robber romance,
which was received with great favour

;
also “ Romantic

Histories of Former Times,” and a number of dramatic
works. He was subsequently appointed first librarian

and overseer of the cabinet of coins at Weimar. Died
in 1827.
Vulson, de, deh vuEsiN', (Marc,) a French writer on

heraldry. He fought for Henry IV. in his youth, and
became a gentleman of the chamber of the king. lie
published several works. Died in 1658.

Vy&sa, ve-a/sa or vy3/sa, [etymology doubtful
; sup-

posed by some to signify “compiler” or “arranger,”]
called also Vddavyffsa, va/da-vyl'sa, the name of a
celebrated Hindoo sage or saint, who is supposed to

have been the original compiler of the Vedas and Pura-
nas, and the founder of the Vedanta philosophy.*
Nothing is known of the events of his life, and by some
he is regarded as a myth.

Vyvlan, (Sir Richard Rawlinson,) a well-known
Tory politician of this century and one of the ke nest
opponen's of the great Reform Bill. He died in 1879
at the ape of 79.

* the Vedanta philosophy, called also simply the VedantS, (i.e
the ‘(end or scope of [all] knowledge,” from veda, “ knowledge,”
and dirfd, “ end” or scope,”) is a sort of ideal system, which has
been derived or developed from portions of the Vedas, called the
Upanishads, (which see).
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Waagen, fta'gen, (Gustav Friedrich,) an eminent

German amateur and art-critic, born at Hamburg in

1794. He studied at Breslau, Dresden, and Munich,
and in 1823 was appointed director of the Royal Gallery
of Paintings at Berlin. He published “ Works of Art
and Artists in England and France,” (“ Kunstwerke und
Kiinstler in England und Frankreich,” 3 vols., 1837,)
“ Works of Art and Artists in Germany,” (“Kunstwerke
und Kiinstler in Deutschland,” 2 vols., 1843,) “The
Treasures of Art in Great Britain,” etc., (3 vols., 1854,
in English,) a “Life of Rubens,” and other works, which
enjoy the highest reputation. He was appointed in 1844
professor in the Royal University for the department of
art history. Died at Copenhagen in August, 1868.

See the “Edinburgh Review” for July, 1838.

Waal. See Wael.
Waast. See Wast.
Wace, vts or vis, (Robert,) an Anglo-Norman poet,

a native of the island of Jersey, resided at the court of
Henry II. at Caen, to whom he dedicated his “ Roman
du Rou,” (1160.) He was afterwards made a canon in

the cathedral of Bayeux. His “ Roman du Rou [Rollo]
et des Dues de Normandie” is a history (inverse) of the
Dukes of Normandy from the invasion of Rollo to the
time of Henry I., and is highly valued as a historical

record. He was the author of other poems, the prin-
cipal of which is entitled “The English Brutus,” (“Le
Brut d’Angleterre.”) Died about 1184.

See Pluquet, “ Notice sur la Vie et les Ecrits de Robert Wace,”
1824; Longfellow, “Poets and Poetry of Europe;” “Foreign
Quarterly Review” for April, 1828; “ British Quarterly Review” for

February, 1847, article “Anglo-Norman Poets of the Twelfth Cen-
tury;” “Nouvelle Biographie GAeiale.”

Wach, -ftlK, (Wilhelm,) a German painter, born at

Berlin in 1787, studied in Paris and Rome, and was
elected, after his return, to the Royal Academy of Arts.

He was one of the founders of the new school of paint-

ing at Berlin. Among his best works is the altar-piece

in the church of Peter and Paul at Moscow. Died in

1845.
Wachler, Mx/ler, (Johann Friedrich Ludwig,) a

German writer, born at Gotha in 1767. Having studied
at Jena, he became professor of philosophy at Marburg
in 1801, and of history at Breslau in 1815, and was after-

wards appointed chief librarian of the University at

Breslau. He was the author of a “Manual of the Uni-
versal History of Literary Culture,” (1804,) “Manual of
History,” (“ Lehrbuch der Geschichte,”) “ Lectures on
the History of German National Literature,” (1818,) and
other works, which have a high reputation. Died in 1838.

Wachamuth, ^aks'mbot, (Ernst Wilhelm Gott-
lieb,) a German historical writer, born at Hildesheim
in 1784, studied at Halle, and became professor of his-

tory at Leipsic in 1825. He has published, among other

works, a “ History of European Manners,” (Sittenge-
schichte.) (3 vols., 1831,) and “Universal History of

Culture,” (1850.)

Wachsmuth, viks'miit', (Ferdinand,) a French
painter of history and battles, born at Mulhouse, near
the Rhine, in 1802. Among his subjects are several

French victories in Algiers.

Wachter, Mic'ter, (Ferdinand,) a German writer,

born in 1794, has published several treatises on Scandi-
navian legends and antiquities ; also a number of dramatic
works.
WSchter or Waechter, MK'ter, (Georg Philipp

Ludwig Leonhard,) a German litterateur, born in 1762,
was the author of “ Legends of Ancient Times,” and
other works. Died in 1837.
Wachter, (Johann Georg,) an eminent German

linguist and archaeologist, born at Memmingen in 1673.
He was a member of the Academy of Sciences at Ber-
lin, and became first librarian and director of the Museum
of Antiquities at Leipsic. He was the author of “ Glos-
sarium Germanicum,” etc., one of the most valuable
works of the kind, “ Archaeologia Nummaria,” (1740,)

and other treatises on numismatics and etymology. Died
in 1757.
Wachter or Waechter, von, fon ftSK'ter, (Karl

Georg,) a German jurist, born at Marbach, on the
Neckar, in 1797. He studied at Tubingen and Heidel-
berg, and became in 1822 professor of law in the former
university, of which he was made chancellor in 1836. He
was appointed professor of civil law at Leipsic in 1852,
and published several works on German law.
Wachtler or Waechtler, fvSKt'ler, (Christfried,)

a German jurist, born at Grimme in 1652. He published
numerous legal works. Died in 1731.
Wachtler or Waechtler, (Jakob,) a German Prot-

estant minister and writer on theology, born at Grimme
in 1638; died at Beltzig in 1702.
Wackenroder, -(valVken-roTler, (Wilhelm Hein-

rich,) a German writer, born at Berlin in 1772. He
was a friend of Ludwig Tieck, in conjunction with whom
he published “ Herzensergiessungen eines Kunstlieben-
den Klosterbruders.” Died in 1798.

See J. G. Klein, “ Erinnerungen an Wackenroder,” 1809.

Wackerbarth, ftfik'ker-baRt', (August Chris-
toph,) Count, a German military commander, born in

the duchy of Saxe-Lauenburg in 1662. He served in

several campaigns against the French and Turks, and
was made a field-marshal in 1712. Died in 1734.

See Frigander, “ Leben des A. C. Grafen von Wackerbarth,”
2 vols., 1739.

Wackernagel, ifrak'ker-ni'gel, (Karl Heinrich
Wilhelm,) a German writer, born at Berlin in 1806,
became professor of the German language and literature

at Bale in 1835. He published a “ German Reader,”
(1835,) a treatise “On Dramatic Poetry,” (1838,) “ His-
tory of German Literature,” (1848,) and other works, of
great merit, on similar subjects.

Wad-dell', (James,) D.D., a Presbyterian divine,

celebrated for his eloquence, born in Ireland in 1739,
came at an early age to America, and settled as a pastor
in Louisa county, Virginia. He was the original of
William Wirt’s beautiful sketch of the “Blind Preacher.”
Died in 1805.
Wadding, wSd'ding, or Wading, (Luke,) an Irish

scholar and Catholic priest, born at Waterford in 1588.
He studied at the Jesuits’ Seminary in Lisbon, and in

1618 accompanied Anthony & Trejo on a mission to
Rome, where he continued to reside, and founded in

1625 the College of Saint Isidore. His principal work
is “ Annales Ordinis Minorum.” Died in 1657.
Waddington, (George,) an English wiiter, born

about 1793. He published a “History of the Church
from the Earliest Ages to the Reformation,” and a
“History of the Reformation on the Continent.” He
became Dean of Durham in 1840. Died in 1869.

Waddington, (William Henry,) a French states-
man, born in Paris in 1826. He was educated in Eng-
land at Rugby, and at Trinity College, Cambridge. On
attaining his majoiity he adopted the French nationality.
He was returned to the National Assembly in 1871 for
the Aisne. In 1873 he was for a few days minister of
public ins ruction. He was elected a Senator for the
Aisne in 1876, and in that and the following year he was
again minister of public instruction. In the Dufaure
cabinet he became minister of foreign affairs, and he
represented France at the Congress ofBerhn in 1878. In
1879 he was presidentof the council. Since July, 1883,
he has been French Ambassador to England.

Waddington-Kastus, (Charles,) a French
Protestant philosopher, born about 1819. He published
a “Life of Ramus 1” (1855,) and “Essays on Logic,”
(1858). He became a piofessor at Strasburg in 1856.

Wade, (Benjamin Franklin,) an American Sena-
tor, born at Springfield, Massachusetts, in 1800. He
was elected a Senator of the United States by the Whigs
of Ohio in 1851. He was re-elected a Senator for
six years in 1857, and was appointed chairman of the
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committee on territories. In December, i860, he made
a speech in which he opposed any new concessions to

the slave-power, and declared to the Southern Senators,
“ We hold to no doctrine that can possibly work you
any inconvenience, any wrong, any disaster.” In the

session of 1861-62 he was appointed chairman of the

joint committee on the conduct of the war. On the

question of the reconstruction of the Southern States

after the end of the civil war he was a decided radical.

I le was elected President of the Senate about March,

1867, having been selected for that office on account of

his resolute character and inflexible fidelity to the cause

of liberty. At the Chicago National Convention, May
21, 1868, he received on the first four ballots more votes
than any other candida'e for the Vice-Pi esidency, but
failed to obtain the nomination. He died in 1878.

Wadham, wSd'am, (Nicholas,) born in Somerset-
chire in 1536, was the founder of the college at Oxford
called by his name. Died in 1610.

Wading, wbd'ing, ? (Peter,) an Irish Jesuit, born at

Waterford, was the author of a number of Latin works in

prose and verse, and became chancellor of the University

of Gratz, in Styria. Died in 1644.

Wadstrom or Wadstroem, Md'stRom, (Carl
Berns,) a Swedish philanthropist, born at Stockholm
in 1746. He visited Africa in 1787, and published, after

his return, “Observations on the Slave-Trade, and a
Description of Some Part of the Coast of Guinea,” etc.,

(1789, in English.) This work first suggested to the

British government the establishment of the colonies of

Sierra Leone and Bulema. Died in 1799.
Wadsworth, w6dz'worth, (Benjamin,) an American

clergyman, born at Milton, Massachusetts, about 1670.

He preached in Boston for many years, and became
president of Harvard College in 1725. Died in 1737.
Wadsworth, (James,) a wealthy American land-

holder, born at Durham, Connecticut, in 1768. He re-

moved at an early age to Western New York, where he
purchased a large tract near the Genesee River. He
was instrumental in founding the State Normal School,

and was a generous patron of the cause of education.

Died in 1844.
Wadsworth, (James Samuel,) an American general,

born at Geneseo, Livingston county, New York, in Oc-
tober, 1807, was a son of the preceding. He was edu-
cated at Harvard and Yale Colleges, studied law under
Daniel Webster, and was admitted to the bar in 1833.
He inherited an immense landed estate situated in

Western New York, and, like his father, was a liberal

patron of the cause of education. He enlisted as a
volunteer early in 1861, was appointed a brigadier-gene-

ral in August, and became military governor of the Dis-
trict of Columbia in March, 1862. In November, 1862,

he was the Republican candidate for Governor of New
York, but was not elected. He commanded a division

at the battle of Fredericksburg, December 13, 1862, and
at Gettysburg, July 1-3, 1863. He was killed at the

battle of the Wilderness, May 6, 1864.

“The country’s salvation,” says H. Greeley, “claimed
no nobler sacrifice than that of James S. Wadsworth,
of New York. . . . No one surrendered more for his

country’s sake, or gave his life more joyfully for her
deliverance.”

See Greeley, “ American Conflict,” vol. ii. pp. 568, 569 ; Tenney,
“ Military History of the Rebellion,” p. 777.

Wadsworth, (Peleg,) an American general, born
at Duxbury, Massachusetts, in 1748. He served with
distinction in the Revolutionary war, and represented a

district of Massachusetts in Congress from 1792 to 1806.

Died in Oxford county, Maine, in 1829.

Waechter, (Johann Georg.) See Wachter.
Waechtler. See Wachtler.
Wael or Waal, de, deh wtl or vtl, (Cornelius,) a

Flemish battle-painter, born at Antwerp in 1594, was a

son of John de Wael, noticed below. He resided many
years at Genoa, where he executed a number of excel-

lent pictures, consisting chiefly of sea-fights and other
battles. Died in 1662.

Wael, de, (John,) a Flemish painter, born at Ant-
werp in 1558, attained distinction in the departments of
portrait and historical painting. Died in 1633.

Wael, de, (Lucas,) born at Antwerp in 1591, was a
brother of Cornelius, noticed above, whom he accom-
panied to Genoa. He painted landscapes both in oil-

colours and fresco, which were highly esteemed. Died
in 1676.

Wa/fer, (Lionel,) an English surgeon, who accom-
panied Dampier on one of his voyages, and, having
quarrelled with him, was left on the Isthmus of Darien.
He published after his return an account of his adven-
tures among the Indians, (1690.)

Wafflard, vf'flfR', (Alexis Jacques Marie,) a
French dramatist, born at Versailles in 1787. Among
his works are “A Moment of Imprudence,” (1819,) and
a “Voyage to Dieppe,” (1821.) Died in 1824.

Waga, vi'gl, (Theodore,) a Polish historian, born
in Mazovia in 1739. He wrote a “ History of Poland,”

(1770.) Died in 1801.

'Wagenaar, wS/geh-nir' or wa'neh-nirg (Jan,) an
eminent Dutch historian, born at Amsterdam in 1709.
He was the author of a history of the Netherlands,
entitled “De Vaderlandsche Historie vervattende de
Geschiedenissen der vereenigde Nederlanden,” etc.,

(21 vols., 1749-59,) and other historical works. Died
in 1773.

See P. Huisinga Barker, “ Het Leven van J. Wagenaar,” 1776.

Wagenseil, tvYgen-zIl', [Lat. Wagenseil'ius,] (Jo-
hann Christoph,) a German scholar, born at Nurem-
berg in 1633. He became professor of history at Altdorf
in 1667, and was afterwards appointed tutor to the
counts-palatine. He published a number of critical,

antiquarian, and controversial treatises, in Latin, among
which we may name his “ Tela Ignea Satanse,” in refu-

tation of the Jewish writers against Christianity. Died
in 1705.

See F. Roth-Scholtz, “Vita J. C. Wagenseilii,” 1819; Nice-
ron, “Memoires.”

Wagenseilius. See Wagenseil.
Wa/ger, (Sir Charles,) an English admiral, born in

1666, served in the war of the Spanish succession. In

1708, with four ships, he defeated seventeen Spanish
galleons near Carthagena, South America. For this

exploit he was made a rear-admiral. Lie afterwards
commanded a fleet in the Mediterranean till the peace
of 1713. He was first lord of the admiralty in the min-
istry of Sir Robert Walpole from 1732 to 1742. About
1731 he was raised to the rank of admiral. Died in 1743.
Wag'horn, (Lieutenant Thomas,) R.N., an English

naval officer, born in Kent in 1800. He served in India
in the Arracan war, and in 1827 applied to the govern-
ment for assistance in carrying out a project he had
conceived of opening communication by steam between
Great Britain and the East Indies. He expended much
time and energy in this useful enterprise, and was at

length successful. The result of his labours is the Over-
land mail-route through Suez and the Red Sea. Died
in 1850.

Wagner, J^G'ner, (Christian,) a German scholar

and preacher, born at Leipsic in 1663. He wrote a
“Thesis on the Number of Worlds,” (“Thesis de Nu-
mero Mundorum.”) Died in 1693.
Wagner, (Ernst,) a German novelist and poet, bom

in 1769, published “ Wilibald’s Views of Life,” (2 vols.,

1805,) “The Travelling Painter,” (2 vols., 1806,) “ Isi-

dora,” (3 vols., 1812,) and other works. Died in 1812.

See F. Mosengeil, “ Briefe tiber E. Wagner,” etc., 2 vols., 1826.

Wagner, (Georg Philipp Eberhard,) a German
philologist, born at Schonbrunn, in Saxony, in 1794,
published, among other works, a treatise on “The
Greek Tragedy and the Theatre at Athens,” (1844.)

Wagner, (Gottlob Heinrich Adolf,) a German
writer and translator, born at Leipsic in 1774. He pub-
lished “Two Epochs of Modern Poetry,” etc., (1806,)

and other original works, and translated into German
Byron’s “ Manfred,” and Coxe’s “ History of the House
of Austria,” the latter in conjunction with Dippold.
Died in 1835.
Wagner, -Mo'ner, (Johann Jakob,) a Swiss natural-

ist, born near Zurich in 1641. He wrote (in Latin) a

“Natural History of Switzerland,” (1680.) Died in 1695.

Wagner, (Johann Jakob,) a German philosopher,

born at Ulm in 1775, became professor of philosophy at

e as k; 5 as s; g hard; g as j; G, H, K, guttural; N, nasal; R, trilled; s as z; th as in this. (E^
=See Explanations, p. 23.)



WAGNER 2222 WAKEFIELD

Wurzburg. He published, besides other works, “On
the Nature of Things,” (1803,) a “System of Ideal Phi-

losophy,” (1804,) “Theodicee,” (1809,) and “Organon
der menschlichen Erkenntniss,” (1830.) Died in 1841.

See P. L. Adam and A. Koelle, “ J. J. Wagner, Lebensnach-
richten und Biiefe,” 1848.

Wagner, (Ludwig Friedrich,) a German antiquary
and jurist, born at Tubingen in 1700; died in 1789.
Wagner, (Moritz,) a German traveller, bom at

Baireuth in 1813, published “Travels in the Kingdom
of Algiers,” etc., (1841,) “The Caucasus and the

Land of the Cossacks,” (1848,) “Journey to Persia and
Kurdistan,” (1852,) and other works.
Wagner, (Richard,) a distinguished German com-

poser, born at Leipsic in 1813. He was appointed chapel-

master at Dresden in 1843. Among his principal works
are the operas of “ Rienzi,” (1842,) “Tanhauser,” (1845,)
“Lohengrin,” (1831,) and “Rheingold,” (1869.) He has
written several essays on music and the dramatic art,

which have been the subject of much controversy.
Among these is one called “ Opcr und Drama,” (1851 .1

Pie died in 1883.

Wagner, (Rudolf,) a German physician and anato-
mist, brother of Moritz, noticed above, was born at

Baireuth in 1805. He succeeded Blumenbach as pro-
fessor of physiology at Gottingen in 1840. He published,
among other works, a treatise “On the Comparative
Physiology of the Blood,” (1833,) a “Manual of Com-
parative Anatomy,” (1834,) and “leones Physiologicae,”

(1839.) Died in 1864.
'Wagner, (Tobias,) a German theologian and writer,

born in Wiirtemberg in 1598. He was professor of
theology at Tubingen. Died in 1680.

Wagner, von, fon iMG'ner, (Johann Martin,) a
German sculptor, born at Wurzburg in 1777.
Wagniere, vln'ye-aiR', (Jean Louis,) a Swiss litte-

rateur, born in 1739. He became secretary to Voltaire
about 1756, and gained his confidence. In conjunction
with Longchamp, he wrote “Memoirs on Voltaire and
his Works,” (2 vols., 1825.) Died after 1787.
Wagram, Prince of. See Berthier.
Wag'staff, (William,) F.R.S., an English physician

and humorous writer, born in Buckinghamshire in 1685 ;

died in 1725.
Wagstaffe, wig'sfif, (Thomas,) an English divine,

born in Warwickshire in 1645. He published a “Vin-
dication of King Charles I.,” etc., and a number of ser-

mons. Died in 1712.

WahMb or WaMb, (Abdul.) See Abd-el-Wa-
hab.
Wahl, -fttl, (Christian Albrecht,) a German

theologian, born at Dresden in 1773. He published a
“ Historical and Practical Introduction to the Biblical

Writings,” (1820,) and other similar works. Died in 1855.
Wahl, von, fon <vSl, (Joachim Christian,) Count,

a German general, distinguished in the Thirty Years’
war, in which he fought for the Catholics or Imperialists.

He commanded with success in the Upper Palatinate in

1634, after which he took Baireuth, Augsburg, and other
places. Died in 1644.
Wahlberg, fvil'bgRG, (Peter Frederik,) a Swedish

naturalist, born at Gothenburg in 1800. He wrote on
botany, and succeeded Berzelius as perpetual secretary
of the Swedish Academy of Sciences.

Wahlbom, fttl'bom, (Johann Wilhelm Carl,) a
Swedish painter, born at Calmar in 1810 ;

died in 1858.
Wahlenberg, fUl'len-beRG', (Georg,) a Swedish

botanist, born in the province of Wermland in 1780. He
visited Lapland and other northern regions of Europe,
and subsequently became professor of botany and medi-
cine at Upsal. Among his principal works are his
“ Flora Lapponica,” “ Flora Carpatorum,” and “ Flora
Suecica.” Died in 1851.
Waiblinger, dtl'bling-er, (Wilhelm Friedrich,) a

German litterateur, born at Reutlingen in 1804 ; died
in 1830.

Waifer, wl'fer, fFr. pron. v&'fai r',] Duke of Aqui-
taine, born about 725 a.d., began to reign in 745. His
dominions were invaded in 760 by Pepin le Bref, against
whom he fought without success. Pie was assassinated
by order of Pepin le Bref in 768 a.d.

Wailly, de, deh vi'ye', (Armand Francois Leon,)
a French litterateur and critic, born in Paris in 1804, was
a grandson of Charles, noticed below. He wrote a
novel, entitled “ Stella and Vanessa,” (1846,) and trans-

lated the works of Sir Walter Scott and other English
authors. Died in 1863.
Wailly, de, (Charles,) a distinguished French ar-

chitect, born in Paris in 1729. He gained the grand
prize of Rome in 1752, was admitted into the Academy
of Painting as a designer in 1771, and was the chief
founder of the Society of “Amis des Arts.” Died in

1798.
See Lavall^e, “ Notice sur Charles de Wailly,” 1799.

Wailly, de, (Etienne Augustin,) a French littera-

teur, born in Paris in 1770, was a son of Noel Francois,

noticed below. He became proviseur of the Lycee Napo-
leon. Died in 1821.

His son, Alfred Barth^lf.mi, born in Paris in 1800,

published a Latin-French Dictionary, (1829,) and a
French-Latin Dictionary, (1832.)
Wailly, de, (Joseph Noel,) a French scholar, a

brother of Armand Frangois Leon, was born at Mezieres
in 1805. He published, besides other woiks, “Elements
of Palaeography,” (2 vols., 1838.)

Wailly, de, (Noel Francois,) a French scholar and
writer, the father of Etienne Augustin, noticed above,
was born at Amiens in 1724. He was the author of a

work entitled “General and Particular Principles of the

French Language,” “Abridgment of the Dictionary of

the Academy,” “Principles of the Latin Language,”
“ Dictionary of Rhymes,” and “ Select Histories from
the New Testament.” Died in 1801.

Wainwright, wan'rit, (Jonathan Mayiiew,) D.D.,
born at Liverpool, England, in 1792, emigrated to

America, and graduated in 1812 at Harvard College.

He became rector of Trinity Church, Boston, in 1834,
assistant minister of Trinity Church, New York, in 1837,
and in 1852 provisional Bishop of the diocese of New
York. Died in 1854.
Waitll'man, an English magistrate, born near Wrex-

ham in 1765, was elected lord mayor of London, and
represented that city in Parliament. Died in 1833.
Waitz, (Georg,) a German writer, bom in 1813,

published seveial historical woiks, amo’ig which is a
“History of the German Constitution,” (2 vols., 1843-47.)
He died in May, 1886.

Waitz, (Theodor,) a German philosophical writer,

born at Gotha in 1821. He published a “Manual of

Psychology as a Natural Science,” (1849,) and other

works.
Wake, (Sir Isaac,) an English writer and diplo-

matist, born in Northamptonshire in 1575, wrote a work
entitled “Rex Platonicus.” Died in 1632.

Wake, (William,) an English prelate and theolo-

gian, born in Dorsetshire in 1657. He was successively

created Dean of Exeter, Bishop of Lincoln, and Arch-
bishop of Canterbury, (1716.) He was the author of an
“Exposition of the Doctrine of the Church of England,”
“An English Version of the Genuine Epistles of the

Apostolic Fathers,” and a number of sermons and con-
troversial works. Died in 1737.
Wdkedi, Al, (Mohammed.) See Wakidee.
Wakefield, wak'feld, (Edward Gibbon,) an Eng-

lish writer on colonization and political economy, pub-
lished, among other works, “ England and America : a
Comparison of the Social and Political State of Both
Nations,” (1833,) and “ View of the Art of Colonization.”

He became in 1837 the founder of the New Zealand
Association. Died in 1862.

See “Fraser’s Magazine” for March, JS49.

Wakefield, (Gilbert,) an English scholar and theo-

logian, born at Nottingham in 1756. He studied at

Jesus College, Cambridge, and took the degree of B.A.
in 1776. He became master of the Dissenting Academy
at Warrington in 1779, and published soon after “A
Plain and Short Account of the Nature of Baptism,” and
a “New Translation of the Gospel of Saint Matthew,”

(1782.) These works were followed by “Remarks on
the Internal Evidence of the Christian Religion,” (1789,)

and “ Philological Commentary on the Sacred and Profane

Authors,” (“ Silva Critica, sive in Auctores sacros pro-
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fanosque Commentarius Philologus,”) a fifth part of

which appeared in 1795. He published in 1791 his

“Translation of the New Testament, with Notes,” and
“ An Inquiry into the Expediency and Propriety of

Public or Social Worship.” The latter caused consid-

erable sensation, and elicited several replies. His “ Re-
ply to Some Parts of the Bishop of Llandaffs Address”
caused him to be imprisoned two years, during which
time he wrote his critical essays entitled “ Noctes Car-
cerariae,” (“Prison Nights.”) He died in 1801, leaving

among his numerous works an edition of Lucretius,

which is still esteemed.
See his “Autobiographic Memoirs of the First Thirty-Six Years

of the Life of G. Wakefield,” 1792; “Monthly Review” for October,

1805.

Wakefield, (Mrs. Priscilla,) an English educational

writer, born in 1750. She was the author of an “ Intro-

duction to Botany,” (1796,) “Reflections on the Present

Condition of the Female Sex, with Hints for its Im-
provement,” (1798,) “Juvenile Traveller,” (1801,) “Do-
mestic Recreation,” (1805,) “The Traveller in Africa,”

and various other works. Died in 1832.

Wakefield, (Robert,) an English linguist and priest,

was professor of Hebrew at Oxford. He wrote a para-

phrase of Ecclesiastes, and other works. Died in 1537.
W&kidee or W&kidi, wa'kl-dee', written alsoWk-

qidy, an Arabian writer, born at Medina in 748 a.d.
;

died at Bagdad in 823. He made a collection of the

traditions concerning Mohammed and those of his fol-

lowers who fought at Bedr, called “ Tabakat-Kebeer,” (or
“ -Kebir,”) the “great series” or “order of events.” It

consists of biographies arranged in chronological order.

His life of the prophet has been pronounced by compe-
tent critics to be the best by far that has been written.

See Sprenger, “ Life of Mohammad,” p. 70 et seq.

Wdkidi. See WAkidee.
Wak'ley, (Thomas,) M.P., an English surgeon, born

in 1795, was the founder and editor of the “Lancet.”
lie represented Finsbury in Parliament from 1835 to

1852. Died in 1862.

Walseus, wS-la'us, or Wale, wd'leh, (Antoon,) a

Dutch Protestant minister, born at Ghent in 1573. He
was a prominent member of the Synod of Dort, and
became professor of theology at Leyden. Died in 1639.

Walaeus, (Jan,) a physician, a son of the preceding,

was born about 1604. He is said to have made some
discoveries on the circulation of the blood. Died at

Leyden in 1649.
Walafridus, w 61 -a-free'dus or ^ill'a-free'dus, or

Walafried, fvi'ld-fReet', written also Walhafredus,
a learned German monk, surnamed Stra'bus, or
“ Squint-eyed,” was the author of a theological essay,

entitled “ De Officiis Divinis,” etc., “ Hortulus,” a treat-

ise on botany, (in Latin verse,) and other works. Died
in 849.
Walbaum, iMl'bowm, (Johann Julius,) a German

physician and writer, born at Wolfenbiittel in 1724;
died in 1799.
Walch, ftfilK, [Lat. Wal'chius,] (Christian Wil-

helm Franz,) second son of Johann Georg, noticed
below, was born at Jena in 1726. He was the author of

several valuable works on ecclesiastical history, theology,

and ancient literature
;
among the most important of

these are his “History of the Jewish Patriarchs men-
tioned in Books of Roman Law,” “Compendium of the
most Modern Ecclesiastical History,” (both in Latin,)

and a “History of Heresies, Schisms, and Religious

Controversies down to the Reformation,” (in German,
II vols., 1762.) Died in 1784.

See C. G. Heyne, “ Elogium C. G. F. Walchii,” 17S4.

Walch, (Johann Ernst Immanuel,) son of Johann
Georg, noticed below, was born at Jena in 1725. He be-
came professor of theology in his native city, and pub-
lished a number of critical and theological works, also

several valuable treatises on mineralogy. Died in 1778.

See Hennings, “Leben des Professors J. E. I. Walch,” 1780.

Walch, [Lat. Wal'chius,] (Johann Georg,) a Ger-
man scholar and theologian, born at Meiningen in 1693,
became successively professor of philosophy, eloquence,
and theology at Jena. He published a “Philosophical
Lexicon,” (1726,) “Introduction to the Theological Sci-

ences,” (1747,) “Theologia Patristica,” (1770,) and other
works. Died in 1775.

His son Karl Friedrich became professor of law at

Jena, and was the author of several legal treatises.

See “ Leben und Charakter des J. G. Walch,” Jena, 1777.

Walcher, MlK'er, (Joseph,) an Austrian Jesuit,

noted for his skill in hydraulics and mechanics, was
born at Linz in 1718. He was professor of mechanics
in a college of Vienna, and wrote several works. Died
in 1803.
Walchius. See Walch.
Walckenaer, vil'keh-n&R', (Charles Athanase

—

i't&'niz',) Baron, an eminent French writer and savant,

born in Paris in 1771. He was admitted into the Insti-

tute in 1813, and appointed perpetual secretary of the

Academy of Inscriptions in 1840. Among his principal

works are his “ Histoire de la Vie et des Ouvrages de

J. de La Fontaine,” (1820,) “ Histoire generale des Vo-
yages,” (21 vols., 1826-31, unfinished,) “ Natural History
of Insects,” (3 vols., 1836-44,) “Ancient Geography,
Historical and Comparative, of the Gauls,” (3 vols.,

1839,) which is highly esteemed, “ History of the Life

and Poems of Horace,” (2 vols., 1840,) and “ Memoires
touchant la Vie et les Ecrits de Madame de Sevigne,”

(5 vols., 1842-52.) He contributed many able articles

to the “ Biographie Universelle.” In his youth he had
inherited an ample fortune. He was appointed prefect

of Nievre in 1826, and held other high offices. Died
in 1852.

See Querard, “ La France Litt^raire Naudet, “Notice his-

torique sur Walckenaer,” 1852; Sainte-Beuve, “ Causeries du
Lundi;” “Nouvelle Biographie Generale,”

Walckendorf, walk'en-doRf', (Christoph,) a Dan-
ish statesman, born at Copenhagen about 1525. He
rendered important services as minister of finance in

the reign of Frederick II., (1558-88.) Died in 1601.

Waldarfer, -fir&l'daR'fer, sometimes written Valdar-
fer or Baldorfer, (Christoph,) a German printer, who
established a press in Venice about 1470, and at Milan in

1474. His edition of Boccaccio was greatly admired for

its correctness and elegance.
Waldau, (Max.) See Hauenschild, von.
Waldburg, ^ilt'booRG, (Friedrich Ludwig,) a

Prussian general and diplomatist, born at Tangermiinde
in 1776 ; died in 1844.
Waldeck, Ml'dSk, (Christian August,) Prince

of, a German general, born in 1744. He entered the
service of Austria, and fought against the French in

1792. He distinguished himself by directing the army
in its passage of the Rhine, and afterwards had a high
command in Flanders. Died in 1798.
Waldeck, (Georg Friedrich,) Prince of, a Ger-

man general, born in 1620. He entered the Austrian
army, and contributed to the victory over the Turks at

Vienna in 1683. He was defeated by the French at

Fleurus in 1690. Died in 1692.
Waldegrave, w 61 d'griv, (James,) second Earl, an

English statesman, born in 1715. He filled several im-
portant offices under George II. He was the author
of “Memoirs from 1754 to 1758,” (published in 1821.)
Died in 1763.
Waldemar (wSl'de-mir) or Val'de-mar I., the

Great, King of Denmark, born in 1131, ascended the

throne in 1157. He subjugated the southern part of
Norway, and the territory of the Wends in Northern
Germany. He died in 1181, and was succeeded by his

son, Canute VI.
Waldemar (or Valdemar) II., second son of Wal-

demar I., was surnamed Seier, (the “Victorious.”) On
the death of his brother, Canute VI., he became king, in

1203. He conquered Livonia, Courland, Esthonia, and
other provinces, and was distinguished for his ability as
a ruler. He died in 1241, and was succeeded by his son,
Eric VI.
Waldemar (or Valdemar) III. or IV., called At-

terdag, was the last king of the first Danish dynasty,
and ascended the throne in 1340. He sold Livonia, and
other conquests of Waldemar II., to the grand master
of the Teutonic order in Prussia. He died in 1373 or

1375, and was succeeded by his daughter Margaret as
regent during the minority of her son Olaus.

See “Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”
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Waldemar, ftll'deh-maR', (Friedrich Wilhelm,)
a German prince, nephew of Frederick William III.,

King of Prussia, was born in 1817 ;
died in 1849.

W&l-den'sis or Wol-den'sis, (Thomas,) an English
Carmelite monk, originally named Netter, was born at

Wolden, in Essex, about 1365. He was patronized by
Henry V., whom he accompanied to France. Died in 1430.
Waldhauser, Mlt'how'zer, (Conrad,) a German

reformer and Augustinian monk, who began to preach
in Vienna about 1345. He exposed the vices and im-
postures of the monks, and acquired much influence as

a preacher. Died about 1368.

See Hodgson, “Reformers and Martyrs,” Philadelphia, 1867.

Waldis, ftll'dls, (Burckhard,) a German fabulist,

born at Allendorf about 1500. He was a chaplain of

Margaret, wife of the Landgrave of Hesse. He imitated

Aisop with success. Died in 1554.
Waldkirch, de, deh Mlt'keeRK, (Jean Rodolph,)

a Swiss jurist, born at Bale in 1678. He wrote, besides
several legal works, a “ History of Switzerland,” (2 vols.,

1721.) Died in 1757.
His daughter Esther Elizabeth, though blind, was

well versed in mathematics.
Waldmann, Mlt'mln, (Johann,) a Swiss magistrate,

born in the canton of Zug about 1426. He was one of
the chiefs of the Swiss army that fought at Morat, and
he gained a victory at Nancy for the Duke of Lorraine.

In 1483 he became burgomaster of Zurich, where he made
several reforms. The peasants and populace having
revolted against him, he was put to death about 1490.

See J. H. Fuessli, “Vie de Waldmann,” 17S0; Coremans,
“ Waldmann, le Vainqueur du Temeraire,” 1843.

Waldo. See Valdo.
Waldo, wdl'do, (Daniel,) an American Congrega-

tional divine, born at Windham, Connecticut, in 1762.

He graduated at Yale College, and subsequently became
pastor at Exeter, Connecticut. At the age of ninety-six

he was appointed chaplain to Congress, serving in that

capacity two years. Died in 1864.

Waldor, vil'doR', (Melanie Villenave,) Madame,
a French authoress, born at Nantes about 1796, was a
sister of Theodore Villenave. She published numerous
novels, among which are “The Chateau de Ramsberg,”
(1844,) and “Charles Mandel,” (1846.)

Waldrada. See Waldrade.
Waldrade, vil'dRid', [Lat. Waldra'da,] an am-

bitious Frenchwoman, who became about 860 a.d. the

concubine of Lothaire II. She was excommunicated by
the pope.

See Ernouf, “ Histoire de Waldrade,” 1858.

Waldschmidt, ^llt'shmit, (Johann Jakob,) a Ger-
man medical writer, born in 1644. He died at Marburg
in 1689.

Waldseemiiller, fvllt'zi-mul'ler, [Lat. Hylacomi'-
i.us,] (Martin,) a German compiler, born at Friburg
about 1470. He published an “ Introduction to Cos-
mography, with the Four Voyages of Americus Vespu-
cius,” (1507,) in which he advocated the application of

the name America to the New World. Died after 1522.

Waldsteiuius or Waldstein. See Wallenstein.
Wale. See Walzeus.
Wale, (Samuel,) an English painter and designer,

lived in London, and made designs for the booksellers.

Died in 1786.

Waleed or Walid. See Al Waleed.
Waleed or Walid II., born in 703 a.d., was a son

ofYezeed (Yezid) II., and became caliph in 743. He
was very licentious. He was assassinated in 744.

See Weil, “Geschichte der Chalifen,” vol. i. chap. xv.

Walef or Waleff, de, deh vf'llf', (Blaise Henri
de Corte—deh koRt,) Baron, a Belgian poet, born at

Liege in 1652. He served as an officer in the armies of
France, England, and Spain. He wrote several French
poems. Died in 1734.

See M. L. Polain, “ Notice sur le Baron de Walef,” 1848.

Wales, Prince of. See Albert Edward.
Wales, (William,) an English astronomer and

mathematician, born about 1734. He was sent in 1768
to Hudson Bay, to observe the transit of Venus, and
subsequently accompanied Captain Cook on his second

and third voyages. He was chosen a Fellow of the

Royal Society in 1776, and was afterwards made secre-

tary to the Board of Longitude. He published “ General
Observations made at Hudson’s Bay,” etc., (1772,) “The
Method of Finding the Longitude by Time-Keepers,”

(1794,) “ Observations on a Voyage with Captain Cook,”
and other works. Died in 1798.
Walewski, wi-lSv'skee, [Fr. pron. vS'l?v'ske',]

(Florian Alexandre Joseph Colonna,) Count, an
able statesman and writer, a natural son of Napoleon
I. and the Countess Walewska, a Polish lady, was born
in Walewice in 1810. Under Louis Napoleon he was
sent as minister-plenipotentiary to Florence (1849) and
Naples, and was ambassador to London about 1852. In

1855 he succeeded Drouyn de Lhuys as minister of

foreign affairs. He was removed in January, i860, be-
came minister of state at that date, and president of the
corps legislatif in August, 1865. Died in 1868.

Walferdin, vtl'feR'dlN', (Hf.nri,) a French natural

philosopher, born at Langres in 1795. He was as-

sociated with Arago in some scientific labours. He
invented a hydro-barometer and several kinds of ther-

momete rs.

Walid. See Waleed and Al Waleed.
Walker, waw'ker, (Adam,) an English writer and

mechanician, born in Westmoreland in 1731, was the

author of a “ System of Familiar Philosophy, in Lec-
tures,” “Treatise on Geography,” and other works. He
was also the inventor of several ingenious instruments.
Died in 1821.

Walker, (Sir Baldwin Wake,) an English naval
officer, born in 1803. He was surveyor-general of the
navy from 1847 to i860.

Walker, (Clement,) an English Presbyterian and
political writer, born in Dorsetshire. He represented
the city of Wells in Parliament in 1640, and wrote “ The
History of Independence,” (1648,) afterwards enlarged
and published under the title of “The High Court of

Justice, or Cromwell’s New Slaughter-House,” (1651.)

For this offence he was imprisoned in the Tower, where
he died in 1651.

Walker, (Sir Edward,) an English writer, and Garter
king-at-arms, born in Somersetshire. He was appointed
by Charles I. his secretary at war, and clerk-extraor-

dinary of the privy council. He wrote “ Historical

Discourses,” (1705,) “ Military Discoveries,” and “Iter
Carolinum,” an account of the marches, etc. of Charles
I. from 1641 to the time of his death. Died in 1677.
Walker, (Rev. George,) a Protestant divine, of

English extraction, was born in the county of Tyrone,
Ireland. He is celebrated for his brave defence of Lon-
donderry against the forces of James II., (1689.) He
was killed at the battle of the Boyne, in 1690, having
been previously created Bishop of Derry by William
III. He published “A True Account of the Siege of
Londonderry.”
Walker, (George,) an English mathematician and

dissenting minister, born at Newcastle about 1734. He
lived at Durham, Nottingham, and Manchester, and wrote
several able works on geometry, etc. Died in 1807.

Walker, (James,) an English civil engineer, born
about 1780. He obtained a high reputation as an en-

gineer of docks, harbours, etc. He was president of the

Institution of Civil Engineers. Died about 1862.

Walker, waw'ker, (James,) D.D., a distinguished

Unitarian divine and scholar, born at Burlington, Mas-
sachusetts, in 1794. He became editor of the “Chris-
tian Examiner” in 1831, and in 1839 Alford professor of

moral and intellectual philosophy at Harvard. He was
elected president of Harvard in 1853, a position which he
filled with eminent ability for seven years. He resigned

in i860, on account of his feeble health. He has delivered

a course of “Lowell Lectures on the Philosophy of

Religion;” also “Lectures on Natural Religion.” Dr.
Walker was a clear and profound thinktr and a finished

writer. He died in 1874.

See Allibone, “ Dictionary of Authors.”

Walker, (James Barr,) an American Presbyterian

divine, born in Philadelphia in 1805. Having previously

edited several religious journals in the West, he became
pastor of a church at Sandusky, Ohio. He published

a, e, I, o, u, y, long; ft, b, 6, same, less prolonged; a, e, T, 6, u, y, short; a, e, i, o, obscure; fir, fill, fit; mSt; n6t; good; moon;



WALKER 2225 WALLACE

“Philosophy of the Plan of Salvation,” (1855,) which
has had a wide popularity and been translated into

several languages, and other religious works.
Walker, (John,) an English clergyman, born in

Devonshire, became rector of a parish at Exeter. He
published in 1714 an “Account of the Numbers and
Sufferings of the Clergy who were Sequestered in the
Grand Rebellion.” Died about 1730.
Walker, (John,) an English lexicographer and elo-

cutionist, born in Middlesex in 1732. He published
“A Rhyming Dictionary,” “Elements of Elocution,”

(1781,) “Rhetorical Grammar,” (1785,) and “Critical

Pronouncing Dictionary and Expositor of the English
Language,” (1791,) which was received with great favour
and has passed through more than thirty editions. Died
in 1807.

See Ali.ibone, “Dictionary of Authors;” “Monthly Review”
for August and September, 17S1.

Walker, (John,) an English physician and writer,

born in Cumberland in 1759. He was the author of a
“Universal Gazetteer,” “Elements of Geography,” and
several medical treatises. Died in 1830.

Walker, (Joseph Cooper,) an Irish writer, born in

Dublin about 1766. He wrote, besides other works,
“Historical Memoirs of the Irish Bards,” (1786.) Died
in 1810.

Walker, (Leroy Pope,) of Alabama, was secretary

of war in the provisional government formed by the

secessionists in February, 1861. In a speech at Mont-
gomery, April 12, he predicted that the Confederate
flag would float over Washington City before the 1st of
May. He resigned in September, 1861.

Walker, (Obadiah,) an English writer, born in York-
shire about 1616. He studied at University College,

Oxford, of which he was elected master in 1676. Having
openly professed Catholicism, he was deprived of his

office, and imprisoned for a time after the revolution of
1688. He wrote “A Brief Account of Ancient Church
Government,” (1662,) “The Greek and Roman History
Illustrated by Coins and Medals,” (1692,) and other
works. Died in 1692.

Walker, (Robert,) an English portrait-painter.

Among his principal works are several portraits of
Cromwell, one of Admiral Blake, and one of General
Monk. Died about 1660.

Walker, (Robert J.,) a distinguished American
writer on political economy, born at Northumberland,
Pennsylvania, in 1801, graduated in the University of
Pennsylvania in 1819. He studied law, and removed in

1826 to Natchez, Mississippi, where he practised with
success. He was elected a Senator of the United States

by the legislature of Mississippi in 1835 or 1836, and
acted with the Democratic party. He was a zealous
and efficient supporter of the project for the annexation
of Texas to the United States. In March, 1845, he was
appointed secretary of the treasury by President Polk.

He produced a report in favour of free trade which
attracted much attention. Pie retired to private life in

March, 1849, and was appointed by President Buchanan
Governor of Kansas about April, 1857. He resigned
that office in February, 1858, on account of dissatisfaction

with the course or policy of the national government.
Died in November, 1869.

Walker, (Samuel,) an English clergyman, born at

Exeter in 1714, became curate of Truro, and published
several volumes of sermons. Died in 1761.

Walker, (Sears Cook,) an American astronomer,
born at Wilmington, Middlesex county, Massachusetts',

in 1805, graduated at Harvard College about 1824.

Soon after that date he removed to Philadelphia, where
he taught school. He contributed many observations
to the “American Journal of Science” and the “Trans-
actions of the American Philosophical Society.” He
was attached to the Washington Observatory in 1S45,
and discovered in 1847 the identity of the planet Nep-
tune with a star observed by Lalande in 1795. He ren-

dered a service to science by his computations of the
orbit of Neptune. Died in Cincinnati in 1853.
Walker, (Thomas,) an English lawyer and humor-

ous writer, born in 1784. He published a periodical
called “The Original.” Died in 1836.

Walker, (Thomas,) an English actor, born in Lon-
don in 1698 ;

died in 1743.
Walker, (William,) an English divine, born in Lin-

colnshire in 1623. He published, among other works, a
“Treatise on English Particles,” and “ Idiomatologia
Anglo-Latina.” Died in 1684.
"Walker, (William,) an American filibuster, born at

Nashville, Tennessee, in 1824. He emigrated to Cali-

fornia about 1850, and became editor of a paper. In
1855 he conducted a party of about sixty adventurers
to Nicaragua, which he entered ostensibly as an ally of
one of the factions then engaged in civil war. He cap-
tured the city of Granada, assumed the title of President
of Nicaragua, and re-established slavery, which had been
abolished. He was driven from power in May, 1857, and
escaped to New Orleans. In June, i860, he led an ex-

pedition against Honduras. He was captured and shot
at Truxillo in September, i860.

Walker, (William H. T.,) of Georgia, an American
general, whograduated at West Point in 1837. He com-
manded a division of the army of General Lee in the
early part of 1863, served at Chickamauga in September
of that year, and was killed near Atlanta in July, 1864.

Wffll, (John,) M.D., an English physician, born in

Worcestershire in 1708, was the first who drew public
attention to the virtues of the Malvern waters. Died
in 1776.
Wall, (Martin,) son of the preceding, born in 1744,

acquired a high reputation as a physician, and in 1785
became clinical professor at Oxford. Died in 1824.
Wall, (William,) an English divine, born in 1646,

published a “History of Infant Baptism,” and “Critical
Notes on the Old Testament.” Died in 1728.

Wallace, (Alfred Russell,) an English travelLr

and naturalist, was b rn at Usk in 1822. Among his

works are “ The Malay Archipelago,” “I land Life,”

and “ Land Nationalisation, its Necessity and its Aims.”
Wallace, (Horace Binney,) an American lawyer

and writer of tare talents, a nephew of Hoi ace Binney,
was bom at Philadelphia, February 26, 1817. He gra-
duated at Princeton Co. lege, and subsequently visited

Europe. He committed sukide in Paris, (1852,) as is

supposed, in a fit of temporary insanity. He wrote
“Lueiary Criticisms, and other Papers,” “Art and
Scenery in Europe,” (1855,) and edited several legal

works conjointly with Judge Hare.
Wallace, wfil'lis, (Sir John Alexander Dunlop

Agnew,) an English general, born in 1775. He served
in the Peninsular war, (1808-14.) Died in 1857.
Wallace, (Lewis,) an American general, a son of

David Wallace, formerly Governor of Indiana, was born
in Fountain county, Indiana, about 1828. He was
a lawyer before the civil war. He commanded a di-

vision at the battle of Fort Donelson, February, 1862,

and distinguished himself at the battle of Shiloh, April
6 and 7. He was appointed a major-general about
March, 1862.

Wallace, wSl'lis, (Sir William,) a celebrated Scot-

tish hero and patriot, supposed to have been born about
1270. He was a son of Sir Malcolm Wallace of Ellerslie,

in Renfrewshire. While attending school at Dundee, he
killed the son of the English governor of Dundee Castle
in revenge for an insult received, and was compelled to

take refuge among the mountains. Having gathered
around him a band of devoted followers, he carried on
for several years a successful partisan warfare against

the English forces. After the capture of the garrisons

of Aberdeen, Forfar, and other towns, he was engaged
in the siege of Dundee, when news came of the advance
of a large English army towards Stirling. He immedi-
ately marched to meet the enemy, gained a signal victory

over them at Stirling Bridge, (1297,) and, entering Eng-
land, ravaged the northern part of the country. He was
soon after defeated with great loss near Falkirk by the

English, led by Edward I. in person, (1298.) The office

of guardian of the kingdom, which he had held for a
short time, was now taken from him, and, after several

years spent in border warfare, he was betrayed into the

hands of the English, condemned as a traitor, and exe-

cuted, (1305.) His achievements have been a favourite

theme with Scottish poets and writers of romance, and
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have been especially celebrated by Harry the Minstrel,

sometimes called Blind Harry.

See Burton, “ History of Scotland,” vol. ii. chaps, xx., xxi., and
xxii.

; J. S. Watson, ‘‘The Story of William Wallace,” 1862;

Scott, “Tales of a Grandfather;” Home, “ History of England;”

J. D. Carkick, “Life of Sir William Wallace,” 2 vols., 1830;
Chambers, “ Biographical Dictionary of Eminent Scotsmen.”

Wallace, (William,) LL.D., a Scottish mathemati-
cian, born in Fifeshire in 1768. He was appointed in

1803 one of the teachers of mathematics in the Royal
Military College, Buckinghamshire, and in 1819 became
professor of that science at Edinburgh. Among his

principal works we may name his “New Series for the

Quadrature of the Conic Sections and the Computation
of Logarithms,” (1808,) “Account of the Invention of

the Pantograph, and Description of the Eidograph,”

(1831,) and the article on “ Porism,” in the “Encyclo-
paedia Britannica.” He was a Fellow of the Royal
Society of Edinburgh, and a member of other learned

institutions. Died in 1843.

See Chambers, “ Biographical Dictionary of Eminent Scotsmen.”

Wallace, (William H. L.,) an American general,

born at Urbana, Ohio, in 1821. He practised law in

Illinois before the civil war. He commanded a brigade
at the capture of Fort Donelson, February, 1862, and a

division at the battle of Shiloh, where he was mortally

wounded, April 6 of that year. “ This day’s work,”
says Horace Greeley, “had won for him the admiration
of all beholders.” (“ American Conflict,” vol. ii.)

Wallace, (William Ross,) an American poet, born
at Lexington, Kentucky, about 1819. Among his works
may be named “Alban the Pirate,” (1848,) and “Medita-
tions in America, and other Poems,” (1851.)

Wallace, (William Vincent,) a musician and com-
poser, born at Waterford, in Ireland, about 1815. He
composed several successful operas, among which are

“Maritana” and “ Lurline.” Died in 1865.

Wallack, w6Klak, (James William,) an English
actor, born in London in 1795, acquired a high reputa-
tion in his art, both in England and America. Having
settled in New York City in 1851, he founded the theatre

on Broadway called by his name. Died in 1864.

His son, John Lester, is also an actor, and has
published several comedies.
Wallenbourg. See Wallenburg.
Wallenburch, van, vtn wil'Ien-buRk', (Adriaan

and Pieter, ) Roman Catholic theologians, born at

Rotterdam, were brothers. They lived at Cologne, and
wrote several works against the Protestants. Adriaan
died in 1669, and Pieter in 1675.
Wallenburg, von, fon tvil'len-bdoRG', written also

Wallenbourg, (Jacob,) an Austrian Orientalist, born
in Vienna in 1763. He passed twenty years in Turkey.
He translated the Persian poem “Mesnevi” into French.
Died in 1806.

Wallenstein, w61'len-stln', [Ger. pron. tlM'len-stln
',]

or Waldstein, it'ilt'sun, [Lat. Wallenstf.i'nius or

Waldstei'nius
; It. Valstain, vil'stln,] (Albrecht

Wenzel Eusebius,) Count of, and Duke of Meck-
lenburg, Friedland, and Sagau, a celebrated German
general, born at the castle of Hermanic, in Bohemia,
in September, 1583, was a son of Wilhelm, Baron von
Waldstein. After the death of his parents, who were
Protestants, he was sent to the Jesuit College at Olmiitz,

and was converted into a Roman Catholic. He also

studied several sciences and languages at Padua and
Bologna. About 1606 he fought against the Turks at

the siege of Gran. He married a rich widow in 1610,

and at her death, in 1614, inherited a large estate.

Having raised a troop of horse in 1617, he fought with
distinction for the Austrian archduke Ferdinand against

the Venetians. In 1619, at the beginning of the Thirty
Years’ war, he joined the Imperial or Roman Catholic
army, and was appointed quartermaster-general. He
defeated Bethlen Gabor, in Hungary, in 1621, and was
created Duke of Friedland and a prince of the Ploly

Empire in 1624. In 1625 he raised, at his own expense,

a large army, which he resolved to support by pillage

and exactions from the enemy. His high reputation

attracted mercenaries from various parts of Europe. He
defeated Count Mansfeld in 1626, and invaded Denmark,

in which he encountered no effectual resistance. To re-

ward him for his services, the emperor gave Wallenstein
the duchy of Mecklenburg in 1628, and added the title

of admiral. His pride, rapacity, and cruelty rendered
him so odious that Ferdinand dismissed him from com-
mand in 1630, at the same time that Gustavus Adolphus
entered Germany to fight for the Protestant cause. The
victories of Gustavus, and the death of General Tilly,

reduced Ferdinand to such a critical situation that he
implored the aid of Wallenstein as the only man who
was able to save the empire. He consented to serve
him again, on condition that he should have exclusive
control of the army, and should govern or reign over
the countries which he might conquer. He displayed
great skill in defence of the lines near Nuremberg, which
were attacked by the Swedes in September, 1632. In
November of that year he was defeated by Gustavus
Adolphus at the great battle of Lutzen. He afterwards
gained victories in Silesia, but refused to march to the
relief of Bavaria, which was overrun by the Swedes.
According to some authorities, he aspired to be sovereign
of Bohemia. The Duke of Bavaria, and other enemies
of Wallenstein, persuaded the emperor to distrust his

loyalty. In January, 1634, he was deprived of his com-
mand, and secret orders were given to Gallas and Picco-
lomini to arrest or assassinate him. He attempted to
secure himself by negotiations with the Swedes, but his

overtures were rejected, and he retired to the castle of
Eger or Egra, where he was assassinated in February,
1634. The story of Wallenstein forms the subject of
Schiller’s greatest though not his most popular tragedy.

See Schiller, “History of the Thirty Years’ War;” Murr,
“Die Ermordung Herzogs von Friedland,” 1806; Heller, “ Leben
des Grafen von Wallenstein,” 1814; F. Forster, “Wallenstein,
Herzog zu Mecklenburg,” etc., 1834 ; J. Mitchell, “ Life of Wal-
lenstein,” 1S37; Mebold, “ Gustav Adolf und Wallenstein,” 2 vols.,

1835-40: Helbig, “Wallenstein und Armin,” 1850; Gualdo-Pki-
okato, “Istoria della Vita d’A. Valstain,” 1643; Carl Maria von
Aretin, “Wallenstein,” 1846; Sir Edward Cust, “The Thirty
Years’ War,” 2 vols., 1S65; M a i.mstroem, “ De Wallensteinio Com-
mentarius,” 1815; “Nouvelle Biographie Generale;” “Blackwood’s
Magazine” for January, 1838.

Wallensteinius. See Wallenstein.
Waller, wSl'ler, (Edmund,) an eminent English poet,

born at Coleshill, in Hertfordshire, in 1605, was a cousin-

german of the celebrated John Hampden. He studied
at King’s College, Cambridge, and represented Amers-
ham in the Long Parliament in 1640, having been pre-

viously several times elected for that borough. He was
for a time a moderate partisan of the popular cause

;
but

he subsequently went over to the royalists. He was
arrested in 1643 on a charge by the Parliament of having
formed a “ popish plot for the subversion of the Prot-

estant religion,” etc. Several of his accomplices were
punished with fines and imprisonment, and two were exe-
cuted, while Waller, the leader of the conspiracy, saved
his life by a most abject and pusillanimous speech. He
was released, after a year’s confinement, on condition of
his leaving the country, and, after a residence of about
ten years in France, was permitted to return to England
in 1653. He died in 1687. Waller was twice married,
and had by his second wife five sons and eight daughters.
Among his earliest productions are the verses addressed
to the Lady Dorothea Sidney, under the name of Saccha-
rissa. His other principal poems are a “ Panegyric on
Cromwell,” “On a War with Spain,” “ On the Death
of the Lord Protector,” and an ode to Charles II., en-

titled “To the King upon his Majesty’s Most Happy
Return.” It is said that when Charles remarked to

Waller the greater poetical merit of his panegyric on
Cromwell, he replied, “ Poets, sire, succeed better in fic-

tion than in truth.” After the restoration he was several

times returned to Parliament, where, according to Bur-
net, “he was the delight of the House, and, though old,

said the liveliest things of any among them.” Johnson
observes, “The general character of his poetry is ele-

gance and gaiety. He is never pathetic, and very rarely

sublime ; but it cannot be denied that he added some-
thing to our elegance of diction and something to our
propriety of thought.”

See Johnson, “Lives of the English Poets,” vol. i. : Wood,
“Athenae Oxonienses ;" Hallam, “ introduction to the Literature
of Europe ;” Campbell, “ Specimens of the British Poets Alli-
bone, “ Dictionary of Authors.”
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Waller, wS’/Ier, (John Lightfoot,) LL.D., an

American Baptist divine and journalist, born in Wood-
ford county, Kentucky, in 1809. He became editor in

1845 of the “ Western Baptist Review,” and published

several controversial works. Died at Louisville in 1854.

Waller, (Sir William,) an English statesman and
general of the Parliamentary army, born in Kent in

1 597, was a distant relative of the poet, Edmund Wal-
ler. Having served for a time in the Protestant army
in Germany, he was elected to the Long Parliament

for Andover in 1640, and was soon after appointed
second in command of the forces under the Earl of

Essex. Pie was removed from the service by the self-

denying ordinance of 1645, and in 1647 he was one of

the eleven members of the House of Commons im-

peached by the army. He afterwards resumed his seat

in Parliament, and was appointed one of the council of

state in 1660. He died in 1668, leaving a “Vindication
of Sir William Waller,” etc., and “Divine Meditations
upon Several Occasions,” (1680.)

See Clarendon, “History of the Great Rebellion;” Hume,
“History of England.”

Wal-le'ri-us, [Swedish pron. val-lll're-us,] (Johann
Gottschalk,) a Swedish savant, was the author of

several valuable works on chemistry and mineralogy.
Died in 1785.
Wallerius, (Nicholas,) a Swedish philosopher, born

at Nerika in 1706. He became professor of theology at

Upsal, and wrote, besides other works, “ Rational Psy-

chology,” (“ Psychologia Rationalis.”) Died in 1764.
Wallia. See Vallta, King of the Visigoths.

Wallich, vil'liK, (Nathaniel,) a Danish botanist,

born at Copenhagen in 1787. Having entered the ser-

vice of the East India Company, he was appointed in

1815 superintendent of the botanic garden at Calcutta.

He visited Nepaul and other parts of India, and made a

large and valuable collection of plants. He published
“ A Description of the Tree which produces the Ripal

Camphor-Wood,” etc., (1823,) “ Tentamen Florae Nepa-
lensis,” (1824,) “Plantae Asiatics Rariores,” (3 vols. fob,

1829, with 300 plates,) and other works. Died in 1854.
Wallin, v31-leen', (George,) a Swedish prelate, born

in Nordland in 1686. He published several works, and
was appointed Bishop of Gothenburg. Died in 1760.

Wallin, (Johan Olof,) an eminent Swedish prelate

and pulpit orator, born in Dalecarlia in 1779. He
studied at Upsal, and became in 1810 a member of

the Swedish Academy. He was afterwards appointed
theological tutor to Prince Oscar, and rose through
various preferments to be Archbishop of Upsal in 1833.
His hymns are ranked among the finest productions
of the kind in the language, and have been adopted
into the authorized Swedish Hymn-Book. He also pub
lished a number of sermons of great excellence. Died
in 1839.

See E. G. Getjer, “Minnes-Tal ofver Dr. J. O. Wallin,” 1840;

J. H. Schroeder, “ J. O. Wallin, Svea Rikes Erkebiskop,” 1846;

J. E. Rydquist, “J. O. Wallin; Minnesteckning,” 1839; How-
itt, “Literature and Romance of Northern Europe,” vol. ii.

Wallingford, wSFling-ford, (Richard,) an English
mechanic and astronomer of the fourteenth century,

made a clock which is supposed to have been the first

that was regulated by a fly-wheel.

Wallis, wSl'lis, (John,) an eminent English mathe-
matician and theologian, born at Ashford, Kent, on the

23d of November, 1616. He entered Emanuel College,

Cambridge, in 1632, took the degree of M.A. in 1640,

and was ordained a priest the same year. He favoured

the party of the Parliament in the civil war, and ren-

dered valuable services by deciphering intercepted

despatches written in cipher. In 1644 he was one of
the secretaries of the Assembly of Divines at Westmin-
ster. He was one of the first members of the Royal
Society, and became Savilian professor of geometry at

Oxford in 1649. In 1655 he published an important
work, entitled “Arithmetic of Infinites,” (“ Arithmetica
Infinitorum,”) preceded by a treatise on conic sections.

He treated of the fundamental points of arithmetic,

algebra, and geometry in his “Universal Science or
Learning,” (“ Mathesis Universalis,” 1657.) He made
important discoveries in mathematical theories, and

distinguished himself by his sagacity and talent for gen-

eralization. Having promoted the restoration of Charles

II., he retained his professorship. Besides the above-

named works, he wrote several books oh theology, and
a treatise on logic, which had a high reputation, lie

edited Ptolemy’s “Harmonics,” (1680,) and Aristarchus

of Samos. Died in October, 1703.

See Thomson, “ Histoiy of the Royal Society;” NiciIron, “ M6-
moires;” “ Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Wallis, (Samuel,) an English navigator, who, as

commander of the Dolphin, made a voyage in the Pacific

and discovered Easter Island in 1767, and Tahiti, to

which he gave the name of King George’s Island. The
latter is supposed to have been previously discovered by

Quiros. Died in 1795.
Wallis, von, fon Ml'liss, (Georg Oliver,) Count,

an Austrian general, born in 1671. He obtained the

rank of field-marshal and the chief command of an army
in Hungary. He was defeated by the Turks in 1739.

Died in 1743.
Wallis, von, (Joseph,) Count, an Austrian financier,

born in 1768. He was minister of finance from 1S10

to 1816. Died in 1818.

Walliser, Ml'le-zer, (Christoph Thomas,) a Ger-

man composer and writer upon music, born at Stras-

burg in the latter part of the sixteenth century. Died
in 1648.

"Wallius, or "Van da Y/alle, (Jacob,) a Flemish
Jesuit and Latin Poe 1

,
born at Courtr i in 1599. He

wrote numerous poems. Died about 1680.

Wallon, (Henri Alexandre.) a French historian,

born at Val nciennes in 1812. He published a “ His-

tory of Slavery in Anliquity,” (3 vol., (1848,) and suc-

ceeded Quatremere de Quincy as a member of the Insti-

tute in 1850. In 1875 he was minister of public instruc-

tion in M. Buffet’s government.
Wallot, -MFlot or vi'lo', (Jean Guillaume,) a Ger-

man astronomer, born at Pauers, in the Palatinate, in

1743. He became professor of astronomy at Paris. He
was executed by the Jacobins in July, 1794.

Wallraf, Ml'r&f, (Ferdinand Franz,) a German
physician and naturalist, born at Cologne in 1748. He
made a large and valuable collection of objects in natu-

ral history and art, which he presented to his native city.

Died in 1824.

Walmesley, wbmz'le, (Charles,) an English mathe-

matician and Benedictine monk, born in 1721, became
apostolical vicar of the western district in England. He
was the author of an “Analysis of the Measures of Pro-

portions and of Angles,” etc., and other works, in French
and Latin. He was a Fellow of the Royal Society.

Died in 1797.
Wain, wawl, (Nicholas,) an American lawyer, born

about 1740, practised with distinction in Philadelphia.

He afterwards became a minister of the Society of

Friends. He was noted for his wit and humour,
Died in 1813.

Wain, (Robert,) Jr., an American poet, born in

Philadelphia in 1794. He wrote “The Hermit in Phila-

delphia,” a satire, (1819,) “The American Bards,” and

other poems, also a “Life of La Fayette,” (1824.) Died
in 1825.

Walpole, wSl'pol, (Horace,) fourth Earl of Orford,

a famous literary gossip, amateur, and wit, born in Lon-

don in October, 1717, was the youngest son of Sir Robert

Walpole and Catherine Shorter. He was educated at

Eton and King’s College, Cambridge. In 1739 he began

a tour on the continent, in company with his friend

Thomas Gray the poet, from whom, in consequence of

a disagreement, he parted in 1741. He returned home,
and entered the House of Commons in the same year.

In March, 1742, he made a speech in defence of his

father, which was commended by William Pitt. He
continued to sit in the House of Commons for many
years, but seldom spoke there. He called himself a

Whig, but cared little for any political principle.

In 1747 he purchased the villa of Strawberry Hill, at

Twickenham, on the improvement and decoration of

which he expended much time and money. He collected

there many prints, pictures, books, curiosities, and
objects of virtu. He published in 1758 a “Catalogue
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of Royal and Noble Authors,” and commenced in 1761
his “Anecdotes of Painting in England,” the last volume
of which appeared in 1771. The materials for this work
were furnished by Vertue the engraver. In 1764 he
produced a novel entitled “The Castle of Otranto,”
which was very successful. Among his other works are

“The Mysterious Mother,” a tragedy, (1768,) “Historic
Doubts on the Life and Reign of Richard III.,” (1768,)
“ Reminiscences of the Courts of George I. and George
II.,” “Memoirs of the Reign of George III. from 1771
to 1783,” and his “Letters,” (9 vols., 1857—59,) which
are greatly admired. He affected a great dislike to

be considered a literary man. Macaulay expresses the

opinion that “he was the most eccentric, the most arti-

ficial, the most fastidious, the most capricious of men.
. . . Serious business was a trifle to him, and trifles

were his serious business. . . . What, then,” asks the

same critic, “is the irresistible charm of Walpole’s
writings? It consists, we think, in the art of amusing
without exciting. . . . His style is one of those peculiar

styles by which everybody is attracted, and which nobody
can safely venture to imitate.” (Review of Walpole’s
“ Letters to Sir Horace Mann,” in Macaulay’s Essay
published in the “ Edinburgh Review” in 1833.) His
Letters are considered his best productions. In 1791
he succeeded his nephew George as Earl of Orford,

but he never took his seat in the House of Lords, and
seldom used his title. Died in March, 1797.

See “ Walpoliana,” by J. Pinkerton, 1792; Lord Dover,
“Sketch of the Life of Horace Walpole,” prefixed to “Letters to

Horace Mann,” 1833; Eliot Warburton, “Memoirs of Horace
Walpole and his Contemporaries,” 2 vols., 1851 ;

“ London Quar-
terly Review” for April, 1823 ;

“ Monthly Review” for September,
October, and November, 1798; “ Fraser’s Magazine” for July, 1S43,

article “Walpole and his Friends.”

Walpole, (Horatio,) Lord, an English diplomatist

and writer, born in 1678, was a brother of Sir Robert,
the premier. He was ambassador at Paris from 1723 to

1727, became treasurer of the king’s household in 1730,
and minister-plenipotentiary to Holland about 1733.
His talents and character are praised by the historian

Coxe. He wrote political treatises. Died in 1757.
Walpole, (Sir Robert,) Earl of Orford, a celebrated

English statesman, born at Houghton on the 26th of

August, 1676, was a son of Robert Walpole, Esq., M.P.
fie was educated at Eton and King’s College, Cam-
bridge. In 1700 he married Catherine Shorter, and
entered Parliament as member for Castle Rising and a
supporter of the Whig party. He became an able

debater, a skilful parliamentary tactician, and an
excellent man of business. In 1708 he was appointed
secretary at war, and the management of the House of
Commons was committed to him by his party. He
resigned with the other Whig ministers in 1710, and
declined the place which Harley offered him in the new
cabinet. The Tory majority expelled him from the

House in 1712, and imprisoned him in the Tower on a
charge of corruption. He was released at the end of
the session.

On the accession of George I., (1714,) Walpole ac-

quired great influence at court, and was appointed pay-
master-general of the forces. He took a prominent part

in the impeachment of the Earl of Oxford and Lord
Bolingbroke. In October, 1715, he became first lord of
the treasury and chancellor of the exchequer. His
brother-in-law, Lord Townshend, was the chief minister

of this administration. Townshend having been re-

moved by the intrigues of Lord Sutherland, Sir Robert
resigned in April, 1717, although the king urged him to

remain in office. He opposed the South Sea act, and
was preserved by his good sense from the general in-

fatuation during the inflation of the South Sea Bubble.
“ When the crash came,—when ten thousand families

were reduced to beggary in a day,— . . . Walpole was
the man on whom all parties turned their eyes.” (Mac-
aulay.) He became first lord of the treasury (prime
minister) in April, 1721, and restored the public credit.

Supported by a large majority of Parliament, he en-

countered at first no serious opposition, until he created

an opposition by proscribing the eminent men of his

own party and indulging his propensity to engross the

power. Pulteney, who had strong claims to a place in

the cabinet, was neglected and turned into a formidable
adversary. The highly-gifted Lord Carteret, who was
secretary of state, was removed in 1724, and a few years
later a violent quarrel occurred between Walpole and
Lord Townshend, who had long been personal friends.

At the death of George I., (1727,) Queen Caroline
exerted her influence in favour of Sir Robert, who was
reappointed prime minister and gained the confidence
of George II. According to Macaulay, Walpole first

gave to the English government that character of lenity

which it has since generally preserved. The same
author remarks, that “ though he was at the head of
affairs during more than twenty years, not one great
measure, not one important change for the better or the
worse in any part of our institutions, marks the period
of his supremacy. . . . The praise to which he is fairly

entitled is this, that he understood the true interest

of his country better than any of his contemporaries,
and that he pursued that interest whenever it was not
incompatible with the interests of his own intense and
grasping ambition.” (Review of “ Walpole’s Letters to

Sir Horace Mann.”)
Among the errors of his administration was the war

against Spain, (1739,) into which he was driven by the
popular clamour, while his own judgment condemned it

as impolitic and unjust. When he heard the bells ring-

ing on account of the declaration of war, he muttered,
“Before long they will be wringing their hands.” It is

admitted that he practised corruption or bribery on a
large scale, for which some writers apologize by the plea
that it was impossible to govern without corruption. In
the latter part of his official career he was attacked by
a powerful combination of Tories, disaffected Whigs
called patriots, and wits, including Pulteney, Carteret,

Chesterfield, Swift, Pope, and Pitt. The Prince of
Wales also, having become estranged from the king,

put himself at the head of the opposition. After a long
and spirited contest, he resigned office, and passed into

the House of Lords, with the title of Earl of Orford,

in February, 1742. He died in March, 1745, leaving
three sons.

“Without being a genius of the first class.,” says

Burke, “he was an intelligent, prudent, and safe minis-

ter. . . . The prudence, steadiness, and vigilance of

that man, joined to the greatest possible lenity in his

character and his politics, preserved the crown to this

royal family, and with it their laws and liberties to this

country.” (“Appeal from the New to the Old Whigs.”)

See W. Musgrave, “ Brief and True History of Sir R. Walpole
and his Family,” 1738; “ Histoire du Ministere du Chevalier Wal-
pole,” Amsterdam, 1735; “Walpoliana,” London, 1783; Coxe,
“Memoirs of the Life and Administration of Sir R. Walpole,” 3
vols., 1798; Lord Mahon, (Stanhope,) “History of England;”
Macaulay, Essay on the “Earl of Chatham,” reprinted from the
“ Edinburgh Review” for 1834 ;

“ Historical Sketches of the Reign
of George II.,” in “Blackwood’s Magazine” for April, 1868.

Walpole, (Spencer Horatio,) an English conser-

vative statesman, born in 1806. He was elected to

Parliament for Midhurst in 1846, and in March, 1852,

became secretary of state for the home department.
He resigned about December, 1852. In 1856 he repre-

sented the University of Cambridge in Parliament. He
was secretary for the home department about a year,

(1858-59,) and obtained the same office in July, 1866.

He resigned in May, 1867.

Walsh, w61 sh, (Benjamin D.,) an eminent entomol-

ogist, born in Great Britain in 1808, removed to America
when very young. He enjoyed a national reputation

among scientific men for excellence in his special study.

Died at Rock Island, Illinois, in 1869.

Walsh, w§lsh, (Edward,) M.D., an Irish physician,

born at Waterford, served as army surgeon in Holland
and America. He published a “ Narrative of the Expe-
dition to Holland.” Died in 1832.

Walsh, vilsh, (Joseph Alexis,) Vicomte, a French
litterateur, born in Anjou in 1782, was a legitimist in

politics. He wrote several novels, a book entitled
“ Memorable Days of the French Revolution,” (5 vols.,

1840,) and other works.
Walsh, (Peter,) a Roman Catholic priest, born in the

county of Kildare, Ireland, in 1610. He wrote against

the temporal power of the pope, (1674.) Died in 1688.
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Walsh, wSlsh, (Robert,) an American author, born
in Baltimore in 1784, was the son of an Irishman. He
studied law, travelled in Europe, returned home about

1808, and became a resident of Philadelphia. He
wrote (December, 1809) a “ Letter on the Genius and
Disposition of the French Government,” etc., which
was highly commended by the “Edinburgh Review.”
“ Perhaps nothing from the American press,” says R.

W. Griswold, “had ever produced a greater sensation.”

In January, 1811, he began to publish “The American
Review of History and Politics,” which was the first

American quarterly, and was discontinued about the

end of 1812 for want of patronage. In 1813 he produced
an “Essay on the Future State of Europe.” He edited

the “American Register” for a short time, (1817-18,)
and published in 1819 an “Appeal from the Judgments
of Great Britain respecting the United States,” etc. He
founded, in 1821, the “National Gazette,” an able and
influential daily paper of Philadelphia, which he edited

for fifteen years. He published “Didactics, Social,

Literary, and Political,” (2 vols., 1836.) In 1845 he was
appointed American consul at Paris, where he passed
the subsequent part of his life. Died in Paris in 1858.

See R. W. Griswold, “Prose Writers of America,” p. 197;
“Edinburgh Review” for May, 1820; “North American Review”
for April, 1820.

Walsh, (WILLIAM,) an English poet, born in Wor-
cestershire in 1663, is chiefly celebrated as the friend of
Dryden and the patron of Pope. He was several times
elected to Parliament for his native county. His poems
are principally amatory. He also published a prose
essay entitled “Eugenia, a Defence of Women,” for

which Dryden wrote a preface. Died in 1709.

See Johnson, “ Lives of the English Poets,” vol. i.

Walsingham or Walsyngham, w61'sing-am, (Sir

Francis,) an English statesman and diplomatist, born
in Kent in 1536. He studied at King’s College, Cam-
bridge, and at an early age acquired the favour and
patronage of Queen Elizabeth, who appointed him her
representative at the French court in 1570. After his

return, in 1573, he became a member of the privy coun-
cil, and one of the secretaries of state. He was after-

wards sent on important missions to the Netherlands,
France, and Scotland. He had a prominent part in the
detection of Babington’s conspiracy, and was one of the
commissioners in the trial of Mary, Queen of Scots.
As minister of foreign affairs, he rendered the greatest
services to England and the Protestant cause by his
vigilance and skilful diplomacy

; he is said to have over-
reached the Jesuits in their own game of equivocation
and mental reservation, and to have maintained fifty-

three agents and eighteen spies in foreign courts. In
private life he was highly esteemed for his integrity. He
died in 1590, leaving one daughter, who was successively
married to Sir Philip Sidney, the Earl of Essex, and the
Earl of Clanricarde. An account of Walsingham’s
French embassy appeared in Sir Dudley Digges’s
“ Complete Ambassador,” (1655.)

See Hume, “ History of England Froude, “ History of Eng-
land;” “ Biographia Britannica;” Lodge, “Portraits of Illustrious
Personages.”

Walsingham, [Lat. Walsingha'mus,J (Thomas,)
an English historian and Benedictine monk, a native of
Norfolk, lived about 1430. He was the author of a
“ History of England from the Time of Edward I. to
Henry V.,” (in Latin.)

Walsyngham. See Walsingham.
Walter, Ml'ter, (Ferdinand,) a German jurist, born

at Wetzlar in 1794, published a “Manual of Ecclesi-
astical Law,” (1822,) which has been translated into
several languages, also other legal works.
Walter, (Friedrich August,) son of Johann Gott-

lieb, noticed below, was born in 1764. He was appointed
first medical councillor at Berlin. Died in 1826.
Walter, (Hubert,) an English prelate, was a nephew

of Ranulph de Glanville. As Bishop of Salisbury, he
accompanied the crusaders to the Holy Land. He was
made Archbishop of Canterbury in 1193, and afterwards
became justiciary of England.

See W. F. Hook, “ Lives of the Archbishops of Canterbury,”
vol. ii. ch. xi.

Walter, (Johann Gottlieb,) a celebrated German
physician and anatomist, born at Konigsberg about

1735. He finished his studies at Berlin under Meckel,
whom in 1774 he succeeded as first professor of anatomy
and midwifery. His valuable anatomical museum was
purchased by the King of Prussia for 100,000 dollars.

Among his works may be named “A Treatise on the
Bones of the Human Body” and a “ Manual of Myology.”
Died in 1818.

Wfll'ter, (John,) an English journalist, and founder
of the London “Times,” was born in 1739. The first

number of “The Times” appeared in 1788. He was
the inventor of logography, or the art of printing with
entire words or syllables. He died in 1812. His son,

of the same name, born in London in 1784, became in

1803 exclusive manager of “ The Times,” which, under
his direction, soon became the most able and influential

journal of Europe. In 1814 “ The Times” was printed
for the first time by Konig’s steam-power machines.
(See Konig.) Mr. Walter was elected to Parliament
for Berkshire in 1832, and in 1841 was returned for the
borough of Nottingham. Died in 1847. His son John,
born in 1818, succeeded to the proprietorship of “The
Times,” and represented Nottingham in Parliament
from 1847 to 1859. He was afterwards member for
Berkshire.

Wftl'ter, (Thomas U.,) LL.D., an eminent American
architect, born in Philadelphia, September 4, 1804. He
received a good, though not a collegiate, education. He
studied architecture under Mr. William Strickland, and
afterwards mathematics under David McClure, (then
distinguished as a teacher of that science.) He applied
himself assiduously to study for many years before he
commenced the practice of his profession. He designed
in 1831, and superintended the erection of, the Philadel-

phia County Prison. His designs for the Girard College
for Orphans were adopted by the City Councils in 1833,
and that magnificent building, perhaps the finest speci-
men of classic architecture on the American continent,

was constructed throughout from his designs and under
his immediate supervision. This work occupied him
fourteen years. In 1851 his plans for the extension of
the Capitol at Washington were adopted, and he was
appointed architect of the work by President Fillmore,
a position which he held for fourteen years. In addition
to the works of the Capitol extension, he planned and
executed the new iron dome of the Capitol, the east

and west wings of the Patent Office, and the extension
of the General Post-Office. He also designed the new
Treasury Building, and the Government Hospital for

the Insane. In 1853 he received the title of doctor
of philosophy from the University of Lewisburg, and
in 1857 that of doctor of laws from Harvard University.
He held for many years a professorship of architecture
in the Franklin Institute of Philadelphia. He is a
member of the American Philosophical Society, and
of many other literary and scientific institutions, and
was one of the founders of the American Institute of
Architects.

Walther, -Ml'ter, (August Friedrich,) a German
anatomist, born at Wittenberg in 1688, was a son of
Michael, noticed below, (1638-92.) He became pro-
fessor of anatomy at Leipsic in 1723, and wrote many
treatises on anatomy. Died in 1746.
Walther, [Lat. Gualte'rus or Walthe'rus,] (Bal-

thasar,) a German scholar and Protestant theolo-

gian, was born in Thuringia before 1600. He became
professor of Greek and Hebrew at Jena. He wrote
several learned works in Latin and German. Died in

1640.

Walther, (Bernard,) a German astronomer, born in

1430, was a pupil of Regiomontanus. He is said to
have first discovered the effect of atmospheric refrac-

tion. Died in 1504.
Walther, (Christian,) a German Protestant divine.

He was one of the editors of the Wittenberg edition of
Luther’s works, and published a number of controver-
sial treatises. Died about 1572.
Walther, (Christian,) a German divine, born near

Konigsberg in 1655. He became professor of theology
at that city in 1703, and was afterwards appointed rector
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of the university. He wrote several theological and an-
tiquarian treatises. Died in 17x7.

Walther, (Christoph Theodosius,) a German di-

vine, born in Brandenburg in 1699. He was one of the
missionaries sent by the Danish government in 1705 to

the coast of Coromandel and the other Danish posses-
sions in India. He founded the missionary establishment
of Majubaram, and published “ An Abridgment of Ec-
clesiastical History,” and other works, in the Tamul
language. He died at Dresden in 1741.

Walther, (Georg Christoph,) a German jurist, born
at Rothenburg in 1601, became president of the chancery
of justice in his native town. He published several legal

works in Latin. Died in 1656.
Walther, (Heinrich Andreas,) a German Prot-

estant divine, born at Konigsberg, in Hesse, in 1696,
wrote several religious and theological works, in Latin
and German. Died in 1748.
Walther, (Johann Gottfried,) a German writer,

born about 1684, published a “ Musical Dictionary, His-
torical and Biographical.” Died in 1748.
Walther, (Johann Ludolph,) a German, who lived

about 1740, and published “Lexicon Diplomaticum,”

(1745,) in which he explained the modes of writing and
the abbreviations used in the middle ages.

Walther, (Michael,) a German divine and theo-
logical writer, born at Nuremberg in 1593. He became
professor of divinity at Helmstedt in 1622, and in 1642
was appointed general superintendent of the Lutheran
Church in the duchy of Brunswick-Liineberg. He wrote
a “Treatise on Manna,” (“Tractatus de Manna,” 1633,)
a learned treatise, entitled “Officina Biblica,” (1636,)
“ Exercitationes Biblicae,” (1638,) and other works, in

Latin; also “The Golden Key of the Ancients,” etc.,

in German. Died in 1662.

Walther, (Michael,) a son of the preceding, was
born in 1638. He was professor at Wittenberg, and
published several valuable works on theology and
mathematics. Died in 1692.

Walther, [Lat. Gualte'rus,] (Rudolph,) a Swiss
Protestant divine, born at Zurich in 1519, was a friend

of Melanchthon, Zuinglius, and other eminent Reformers
of the time. He published an “ Apology for Zuinglius,”

Homilies on the twelve minor prophets and on the New
Testament, and other prose works, in Latin ; also sev-

eral Latin poems. Died in 1586.
Walther, von, fon Ml'ter, (Philipp Franz,) an

eminent German surgeon and oculist, born at Buxweiler,
in Bavaria, in 1781, became professor of surgery at Bonn
in 1819. He published several medical and surgical

works, among which are “ Human Physiology,” (“ Phy-
siologic des Menschen,” 2 vols., 1807-08,) and a “Sys-
tem of Surgery,” (4 vols., 1833-40.) Died in 1849.

See J. N. von Ringseis, “ Rede zum Andenken an den Dr. von
Walther,” 1851.

Walther von der Vogelweide, -fidil'ter fon d§R
foG'el-’&Tdeh, (“Walter of the Bird-Meadow,”) the most
celebrated of the German minnesingers, is supposed to

have been born in Franconia about 1170. He was of a

noble family, and was patronized by the duke Frederick
of Vienna and his brother Leopold VII. Flis works are

amatory and patriotic songs, and display genius of a high
order. Two editions of them have been published by
Lachmann, and an account of Walther’s life and poetry,

by Uhland, appeared in 1822. Died about 1230.

See Longfellow, “ Poets and Poetry of Europe.”

Wffl'ton, (Brian,) a learned English divine, born
in Yorkshire in 1600. He studied at Cambridge, and
was appointed about 1638 chaplain to the king, and
prebendary of Saint Paul’s. When the party of the

Parliament came into power, he was deprived of his

office, and retired to Oxford, where he began to collect

the materials for his Polyglot Bible. This great work
was completed in 1637, (in 6 vols. fol.) Walton died in

1661, having a short time previously been created Bishop
of Chester.

Walton, (Elijah,) an English artist in mountain
landscape. Died in 1880.
Wffl'ton, (George,) an American patriot and signer

of the Declaration of Independence, born in Frederick
county, Virginia, about 1740. He was elected to Con-

gress from Georgia in 1776, being four times re-elected,
and was twice chosen Governor of Georgia. He became
chief justice of that State in 1783. Died in 1804.
Walton, (Izaak,) a celebrated English writer, born

at Stafford in 1593. His first publication was an elegy
on his friend Dr. Donne, which was followed by a Life
of Sir Henry Wotton, prefixed to a collection of his let-

ters, etc., and entitled “Reliquiae Wottonianse,” (1651.)
In early life he was a hosier or linen-draper in London.
His principal work, “The Complete Angler, or Con-
templative Man’s Recreation,” came out in 1653. It

was received with great favour, and has passed through
numerous editions. Among his other productions are
good biographies of Richard Hooker, George Herbert,
(1670,) and Bishop Sanderson, (1678.) Walton was
twice married, his first wife being Rachael Floud, a
descendant of Archbishop Cranmer, and the second a
half-sister of Bishop Ken. He died in 1683, leaving one
son and one daughter. Plazlitt expressed the opinion
that his “ Complete Angler” is perhaps the best pastoral
in the English language.

See Sir J. Hawkins, “Life of Izaak Walton,” 1760; T. Zouch,
“Life of I. Walton,” 1823; “Life of Izaak Walton,” by Sir N.
Harris Nicolas, 1836.

Walworth, wbl'worth, (Reuben Hyde,) LL.D., an
eminent American jurist, born at Bozrah, in Connecticut,
in 1789. He removed at an early age to Hoosick, New
York, where he studied law, and was appointed in 1811
one of the county judges. He served in the war of
1812, and was present in 1814 at the siege of Platts-

burg, as adjutant-general of the United States forces. In
1821 he was elected to Congress, and in 1828 appointed
chancellor, being the last who held that office in this

country. He was a prominent member of the religious

and benevolent associations of the day, and was presi-

dent for a time of the American Temperance Union.
Died in 1867.

See Livingston, “ Portraits of Eminent Americans.”

Walworth, wbl'worth, (Sir William,) was lord
mayor of London when an army of insurgents under
Wat Tyler marched to that city in 1381. He killed

Tyler while he was speaking to the king. Died about
I 38 5 -

Waman or Wamana. See Vamana.
Wamba, wSm'ba or wlm'bl, King of the Visigoths

of Spain, began to reign in 672 a.d. Died in 683.
Wamese, wl'md-zeh, or Wamesius, wi-ma'ze-us,

(John,) a Flemish jurist, born near Liege in 1524; died
in 1590.
Wandelaincourt, vSNd'llN'kooR', (Antoine Hu-

bert,) a French ecclesiastic and writer, born in the
diocese of Verdun in 1731. He was a member of the
Convention of 1792, and voted against the death of the
king. Died in 1819.
Wand'el-bert or Wand'al-bert, a learned monk

and poet, born about 813 A.D., lived at Prum, in Flan-
ders. He wrote a Martyrology, in verse. Died after 870.
Wandesforde, w6n'des-ford or wfinz'ford, (Chris-

topher,) Viscount Castlecomer, an English statesman,
born in Yorkshire in 1592. He entered Parliament,
and was one of the chief managers in the impeachment
of Buckingham. He succeeded Strafford as lord deputy
of Ireland in 1640. Died in December of that year.

Waugenheim, Mng'en-hlnY, (Karl August,)
Baron, a German statesman, born at Gotha in 1773.
About 1806 he was called to Stuttgart, where he became
president of the department of finance. He was after-

wards appointed president of the superior court at Tu-
bingen, and curator of the university. He wrote several

works in relation to government. Died in 1850.
Wang-Mang, a Chinese usurper, who, having put

to death the infant heir to the throne, took the title of

emperor about 9 a.d. He was assassinated in 23 a.d.

Wan-Koolee, (or -Kouli,) (Mohammedlbn Mus-
tafa, mo-hlm'med lb’n moos'ta-fd,) a Turkish lexicog-

rapher of the sixteenth century. He translated into

Turkish the Arabic Dictionary of Jevhery.
Wan-Lee or Wan-Ly, wln-lee, called also Y-Kiun,

an emperor of China, of the Ming dynasty, began to

reign in 1572. He waged war against the Mantchoos
who invaded China. Died in 1619 or 1620.
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Wanley, won’le, (Humphrey,) an English antiquary,

was born at Coventry in 1672. He employed himself

in collecting Anglo-Saxon manuscripts for Dr. Hickes’s
“ Thesaurus,” and prepared a descriptive catalogue of

those contained in the libraries of the kingdom. He
afterwards became librarian to the Earl of Oxford. Died
in 1726.

Wanley, (Rev. Nathaniel,) an English writer and
divine, the father of the preceding, was born at Leicester

in 1633. He published a treatise entitled “Vox Dei, or

the Great Duty of Self- Reflection upon a Man’s Own
Ways,” and a popular compilation called “Wonders of

the Little World.” Died in 1680.

Wansleben, Mns'l&'ben, (Johann Michael,) a Ger-

man scholar and antiquary, born at Erfurt in 1635. He
was sent in 1670 by the French government to Egypt,

where he made a collection of manuscripts. He pub-
lished, in Italian, “An Account of the Present State of

Egypt,” and sevetal antiquarian works in Latin. Died
in 1679.

See Vockerodt, “ Programmade J. M. Wansleben,” 1718 ; Nice-
ron, “ Mdmoires.”

Wappers, wSp’pers, (Gustave,) Baron, a Belgian

painter of high reputation, born at Antwerp in 1803.

He studied in his native city and in Paris, painted his-

torical and religious pictures, and obtained the title of
first painter to the King of Belgium. In 1846 he became
director of the Academy of Antwerp. Died in 1874.
W&r'beck, (Perkin,) an adventurer, who in the

reign of Henry VII. pretended to be the younger son
of Edward IV., supposed to have been murdered by
order of his uncle, Richard III. At the head of several

thousand insurgents, he besieged Exeter ;
but he re-

treated on the approach of the royal army, and, being
made prisoner, was executed in 1499.
War’bur-ton, (Eliot Bartholomew George,) a

distinguished writer, born in county Galway, Ireland, in

1810. He took his degree at Trinity College, Cam-
bridge, and published in 1845 his work entitled “The
Crescent and the Cross,” which met with great favour

and passed through numerous editions. It was suc-

ceeded by his history of “Prince Rupert and the Cava-
liers,” (1849,) and “Memoirs of Horace Walpole and
his Contemporaries.” He perished in the ship Amazon,
lost off Land’s End in 1852. His tale entitled “Darien,
or the Merchant Prince,” came out after his death.

See Allibone, “ Dictionary of Authors;” “London Quarterly
Review” for March, 1845.

War’bur-ton, (John,) an English antiquary, born in

1682, published a work entitled “ Vallum Romanum.”
Died in 1759.
Warburton, (William,) an eminent English writer

and prelate, born at Newark on the 24th of December,
1698, was a son of George Warburton, an attorney. He
was educated for the profession of law, and passed five

years in the office of an attorney, (1715-19.) Having
resolved to enter the Church, he studied theology pri-

vately, was ordained a deacon in 1723, and published
“ Miscellaneous Translations, in Prose and Verse, from
Roman Authors,” (1723.) He obtained the vicarage of

Gryesley in 1726, through the patronage of Sir Robert
Sutton, by whom he was presented to the rectory of
Brant-Broughton, near Newark, in 1728. He resided at

this place about eighteen years. In 1727 he published
a “Critical and Philosophical Inquiry into the Causes
of Prodigies and Miracles as related by Historians.”
His reputation was increased by an able work entitled
“ The Alliance between Church and State, or the Ne-
cessity and Equity of an Established Religion and a
Test Law,” etc., (1736,) which was commended by Bishop
Horsley as an excellent “specimen of scientific reason-
ing applied to a political subject.”

His principal work is “The Divine Legation of Moses
demonstrated, on the Principles of a Religious Deist,

from the Omission of the Doctrine of a Fufure State of

Rewards and Punishments in the Jewish Dispensation,”

(2 vols., 1738-41,) in which he displayed immense erudi-

tion in the support of novel and paradoxical opinions.

This work excited much controversy. About 1740 he

became intimate with Pope, after he had written several

letters in defence of that poet’s “ Essay on Man.” When

Pope died, (1744,) he left half of his library, and other

valuable property, to Warburton, who married, in 1745,

Gertrude Tucker, a niece of Mr. Ralph Allen, of Prior

Park, near Bath. Warburton resided mostly at Prior

Park after his marriage. He was elected preacher to

the society of Lincoln’s Inn in 1746, edited Shakspeare’s

works in 1747, and published -a complete edition of

Pope’s works, with notes, (9 vols.,) in 1750.

In 1754 he was appointed one of the king’s chaplains-

in-ordinary, and in 1755 he obtained a prebend of Dur-

ham. He became Dean of Bristol in 1757, and Bishop
of Gloucester in 1759. Among his other works we
notice “ A View of Lord Bolingbroke’s Philosophy, in

Four Letters to a Friend,” (1754-55,) and two volumes
of Sermons preached at Lincoln’s Inn, (1754.) His dis-

position was rather haughty. “ Warburton,” says Dr.

Johnson, “was a man of vigorous faculties, a mind fer-

vid and vehement, supplied by incessant and unlimited

inquiry, with a wonderful extent and variety of know-
ledge, which yet had not oppressed his imagination or

clouded his perspicacity. To every work he brought a

memory full fraught, together with a fancy fertile of

original combinations, and at once exerted the powers
of the scholar, the reasoner, and the wit. . . . His
abilities gave him a haughty confidence, which he dis-

dained to conceal or mollify.” (“Life of Alexander
Pope,” in the “ Lives of the English Poets.”) He died

at Gloucester in June, 1779. He had only one child, a
son, who died young.

See Bishop Hurd, “ Notice of Warburton,” prefixed to an edition

of his works, 1794; J. S. Watson, “Life of Warburton,” 1863;
Chalmers, “Biographical Dictionary;” “ Nouvelle Biographie
Generate;” Allibone, “Dictionary of Authors;” “Edinburgh
Review” for January, 1809 ;

“ Blackwood’s Magazine” for Decem-
ber, 1820.

WSrd, (Artemas,) an American general of the Revo-
lution, born at Shrewsbury, Massachusetts, in 1727. He
served under Abercrombie against the French and
Indians, and at the commencement of the war of the

Revolution was appointed second in command to

Washington. He resigned his commission in April,

1776. He was afterwards elected to Congress, in which
he served from 1791 to 1795. Died in 1800.

Ward, (Artemas,) LL.D., an American jurist, born
in Massachusetts in 1763. He was elected a member of

Congress in 1813, and became chief justice of the court

of common pleas, in Massachusetts, in 1821. Died in

1847.
Wftrd, (Edward,) an English humorous writer, born

about 1667. He made a version of “ Don Quixote”
into Hudibrastic rhymes, and was the author of “The
London Spy,” a poem. Died in 1731.
Ward, (Edward Matthew,) an English painter,

born in London in 1816. He studied at the Royal
Academy, and afterwards at Rome and Munich. He
was chosen a Royal Academician in 1855. Among his

works are “The Last Sleep of Argyle,” “Daniel Defoe
and the Manuscript of Robinson Ciusoe,” and “ Izaak
Wallon Angling,” He died by his own hand in a fit of
insanity in 1879.
Ward, (Sir Henry George,) an English statesman,

a son of Robert Plumer, noticed below, was born about

1798. He was several times elected to Parliament for

Saint Alban’s and Sheffield, and in 1846 became secre-

tary to the admiralty. In 1849 he was appointed Gov-
ernor of the Ionian Islands, and in 1856 of the island

of Ceylon. Died in i860.

Ward, (James,) an English painter, born in London
in 1770, executed a number of admirable works in the

style of Morland. Among the best of these may be
named his “ Horse and Serpent,” “ Bulls Fighting
across a Tree,” and a “ Landscape with Cattle.” He
was appointed painter and engraver to the Prince of

Wales in 1794, and in 1811 was elected Royal Acade-
mician. Died in 1859.
Ward, (Captain James Harman,) an American naval

officer, born at Hartford, Connecticut, in 1806. He
published several professional works, and “ Steam for

the Million,” (new edition, i860.) He was appointed
commander of the Potomac flotilla in May, 1861, and
was killed in a fight against a battery at Matthias Point,

Virginia, in June of that year.
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Ward, (John,) LL.D., an English scholar and writer,

born in London in 1679. He became professor of

rhetoric at Gresham College in 1720. He published an
edition of Maximus Tyrius, “ Lives of the Professors
of Gresham College,” (1740,) “Four Essays upon the

English Language,” (1758,) and other works. He was
a Fellow of the Royal Society and of the Society of

Antiquaries. Died in 1758.

Ward, (John Quincy Adams,) an American sculp-
tor, was born at Uibana, Ohio, in 1830.

Ward, (Nathaniel,) an English Puritan divine, was
born at Haverhill about 1570. In 1634 he visited New
England, where he assisted in forming a settlement at

Haverhill. After his return to England he published
a satirical work entitled “ Mercurius Antimecharius,
or the Simple Cobbler’s Boy,” etc. Died in 1653.
Ward, (Robert Plumer,) an English statesman and

writer, born in 1765. He studied at Christ Church,
Oxford, was appointed one of the lords of the admiralty
in 1807, and was subsequently a member of Parliament.
He was the author of a “ Plistory of the Law of Nations
in Europe from the Time of the Greeks and Romans to

the Age of Grotius,” (1795,) “ An Inquiry into the Con-
duct of European Wars,” (1803,) three novels, entitled

“Tremaine,” “ De Vere,” and “ De Clifford,” and other
works on various subjects. Died in 1846.

See “ Memoirs of the Political and Literary Life of Robert Plumer
Ward,” by Hon. Edmund Phipps, 2 vols., 1850.

Ward, (Samuel,) an English theologian, born in

Durham. He became Archdeacon of Taunton in 1615,
and afterwards Margaret professor of divinity at Oxford.
Died in 1643.
Ward, (Seth,) an English bishop and distinguished

astronomer, born in Hertfordshire in 1617. He studied

at Cambridge, and afterwards became professor of

astronomy at Oxford. Lie was also chosen president of
Trinity College ; but he was compelled to resign this

office at the restoration. Under Charles II. he was
created Bishop of Salisbury in 1662. He was one of
the founders and first members of the Royal Society.

Among his principal works are “ An Essay on the Being
and Attributes of God,” etc., (1652,) a treatise on the

nature of comets, entitled “ Praelectio de Cometis,” etc.,

(1653,) and “Astronomia Geometria,” (1656.) Died
in 1689.

See Walter Pope, “ Life of Seth Ward,” 1698.

Wai'd, (Thomas,) a Roman Catholic controversialist

and poet, born in Yorkshire, England, in 1652; died in

1708.

Ward, (William,) an English missionary, born at

Derby in 1769. He sailed for India in 1799, and, having
settled at Serampore, printed the Bengalee New Testa-
ment and other translations. He also published “An
Account of the Writings, Religion, and Manners of the

Hindoos,” (1811,) and other works. Died in 1823.

Wfird'law, (Henry,) a Scottish ecclesiastic, who
became Bishop of Saint Andrew’s, and founded the

university in that place. Died in 1440.

See Chambers, “Biographical Dictionary of Eminent Scotsmen.”

Wardlaw, (Ralph,) D.D., a distinguished Scottish

divine and theological writer, born at Dalkeith in 1779.
lie studied at the University of Glasgow, and in 1803
became pastor of a church of the Scottish Independents
in that city. He was chosen professor of systematic

theology in the Academy of the Independents at Glas-

gow in 1 8 1 1 . Among his principal works are an essay
“ On the Assurance of Fa ; th,” (1830,) “Christian Ethics,

or Moral Philosophy on the Principles of Divine Reve-
lation,” (1833,) “The Divine Dissuasive to the Young
against the Enticements of Sinners,” and a “Treatise
on Miracles,” (1852.) Died in 1853.

See W. L. Alexander, “Memoirs of the Life and Writings of

Ralph Wardlaw, D.D. ;” Allibone, “Dictionary of Authors;”
Chambers, “Biographical Dictionary of Eminent Scotsmen,” (Sup-
plement.)

Ware, (PIenry,) D.D., an American Unitarian divine,

born at Sherburne, Massachusetts, in 1764. He grad-

uated at Harvard, where he became in 1805 Hollis

professor of divinity. He published “ Letters to Trini-

tarians and Calvinists,” and other controversial works.

His second wife was a daughter of James Otis. Died
in 1845.
Ware, (Henry,) Jr., D.D., a son of the preceding, was

born at Hingham, Massachusetts, in 1794. He became
minister of the Second Unitarian Church, Boston, in

1817, and was appointed in 1829 professor of pulpit elo-

quence and the pastoral care in the theological school,
Cambridge. He was for a time editor of the “ Christian
Disciple,” since become the “ Christian Examiner,” and
published a number of religious essays and poems, one
of which, entitled “ To the Ursa Major,” has been greatly
admired. Died in 1843.

See a “ Memoir of Henry Ware, Jr.,” by his brother John, 1846.

Ware, (Sir James,) an Irish antiquary, born at Dublin
in 1594. He succeeded his father as auditor-general of
the kingdom in 1632, and afterwards became a member
of the Irish House of Commons and of the privy council.

He was the author of a work on the antiquities of Ire-

land, entitled “ De Prassulibus Hiberniaa Commentarius,”
and of other treatises on history and antiquities. Died
in 1666.

Ware, (James,) an English surgeon and oculist, born
at Portsmouth about 1756, became demonstrator of
anatomy at Cambridge. He wrote “ Remarks on Fistula

Lachrymalis,” (1798,) and “ Cbirurgical Observations.”
Died in 1815.

Ware, (John,) M.D., brother of Henry Ware, (1794-
1843,) was born at Hingham, Massachusetts, in 1795.
He was appointed in 1832 professor of the theory and
practice of medicine in the medical department of Har-
vard College. He published treatises “ On Croup,” “On
Haemoptysis,” and other medical works. Died in 1864.
Ware, (William,) a distinguished American author,

brother of the preceding, was born at Hingham, Mas-
sachusetts, in 1797. He was successively pastor of

a church in New York, at Waltham, Massachusetts,
and at West Cambridge. His “Letters from Palmyra,”
originally published in the “ Knickerbocker Magazine,”
appeared afterwards under the title of “ Zenobia,” (1836,)

and was succeeded in 1838 by “Aurelian,” otherwise
called “ Probus,” a continuation of the same subject.

These classical romances have won for their author a

high reputation both in America and Europe, and have
been translated into German. Mr. Ware was for a time

editor of the “ Christian Examiner.” He also published

“Lectures on the Works and Genius of Washington
Allston,” and “Sketches of European Capitals,” (1851.)

He died at Cambridge in February, 1852.

See Griswold, “ Prose Writers of America Duyckinck,
“ Cyclopaedia of American Literature,” vol. ii. ; Sprague, “ Annals of

the American Pulpit,” vol. viii. ;

“ Westminster Review” for January,

1838 ;
“ North American Review” for October, 1837.

Wargentin, viR'gen-teen', (Peter Wilhelm,) an
eminent Swedish astronomer, born at Stockholm in 1717.

He was appointed perpetual secretary of the Academy
of Stockholm in 1749; and he subsequently became a

Fellow of the Royal Society of London, and a chevalier

of the Polar Star. Died in 1783.

See Franzen, “Minne af P. W. Wargentin,” 1847.

Wdr'liam, (William,) an English prelate and states-

man, born in Hampshire. He studied at Oxford, and
was successively created by Henry VIII. keeper of the

great seal, (1502,) lord chancellor, (1503,) Bishop of

London the same year, and Archbishop of Canterbury,

(1504.) He was obliged to resign the chancellorship in

1516 in favour of Wolsey, who had become the favourite

of the king. Lie died in 1532, and was succeeded by

Cranmer as Archbishop of Canterbury. Warham was
a patron of learning, and a warm friend of Erasmus, who
mentions him in his letters with high commendation.

See W. F. Hook, “Lives of the Archbishops of Canterbury,”
vol. i., new series, chap. ii.

Warm. See Varin, (Jean.)
Wa'ring, (Edward,) an eminent English mathema-

tician, born. near Shrewsbury in 1736. He studied at

Magdalene College, Cambridge, where he became Lu-
casian professor of mathematics in 1760. He was elected

a Fellow of the Royal Society in 1763. He published
“ Analytical Miscellanies on Algebraic Equations,”

(“Miscellanea analytica de zEquationibus algebraicis,”

I etc., 1762,) “ Properties of Algebraic Curves,” (“ Propri-
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etates Algebraicarum Curvarum,” etc., 1772,) and other

valuable works. Died in 1798.

Warmholtz, ftjRm'holts, (Carl Gustaf,) a Swedish
bibliographer, born in 1710. He published a “ Swedish-
Gothic Historical Library,” (“ Bibliotheca historica

Sueco-Gothica,” 3 vols., 1782.) Died in 1784.

Warnachaire, viR'iit'shaR', [Lat. Warnacha'rius,]
became mayor of the palace under Thierry II. of Bur-
gundy about 612 a.d. He aided Clotaire II. to defeat

Queen Brunehaut, and acquired great power. Died
in 626.

Warneford, warn'ford, (Rev. Samuel Wilson,) an
English clergyman and philanthropist, born in Wiltshire

in 1758. He studied at University College, Oxford, and
in 1810 became rector of Bourton-on-the-Hill, in Glou-
cestershire. He founded a hospital at Leamington, and
a lunatic-asylum near Oxford, both called by his name,
and made munificent donations to various colleges and
charitable institutions in the kingdom. Died in 1855.
Wftr'ner, (Anna B.,) sister of Susan Warner, noticed

below, has published “ Dollars and Cents, by Amy
Lothrop,” (1853,) “My Brother’s Keeper,” (1855,) and,

in conjunction with her sister, “ Say and Seal,” (i860,)

and other works.
W&r'ner, (Ferdinando,) an English divine and

miscellaneous writer, born in 1703, became rector of

Barnes, in Surrey. Among his numerous publications

we may name “The Ecclesiastical History of the

Eighteenth Century,” (1756,) a “Life of Sir Thomas
More,” (1758,) and “History of the Rebellion and Civil

War in Ireland,” (1767.) Died about 1768.

Warner, (John,) an English clergyman, born at

Westminster in 1585, rose to be Bishop of Rochester.
Died in 1666.

Warner, (John,) D.D., son of Ferdinando, noticed

above, was born in 1736. He became rector of Stourton,

in Wiltshire, and wrote a political work, entitled “ Me-
tronariston.” Died in 1800.

Warner, (Joseph,) F.R.S., a distinguished surgeon,
born in the island of Antigua in 1717, was a pupil of

Samuel Sharpe. He was surgeon to Guy’s Hospital,

London, about forty-four years, and published several

professional works. Died in 1801.

Warner, (Richard,) an English botanist, born in

1 7 1 1, published a work entitled “Plantae Woodford-
ienses.” The genus Warneria was named in his honour.
He died in 1775, leaving his library to Wadham College,

Oxford.
Warner, (Susan,) a popular American writer, born

in New York in the early part of the nineteenth century.

She published in 1850, under the assumed name of
Elizabeth Wetherell, her novel of “ The Wide, Wide
World,” which had an extraordinary success. It was
followed in 1852 by “ Queechy,” which likewise enjoyed
a great popularity. Both have been translated into

French. She has also written “The Hills of Shate-
muck,” (1856,) “The Duties of American Women,” and
other works.

See the “North American Review” for January, 1853.

Warner, (William,) an English poet, born in Ox-
fordshire about 1558. He was the author of a collection

of ballads, entitled “Albion’s England,” which acquired
great popularity; also “Syrinx, a Seavenfold Historie,”
consisting of prose narratives. Died in 1609.

Warnkonig or Warnkoenig, MRn'ko'niG, (Leo-
pold August,) a German jurist, born at Bruchsal in

1794, became successively professor of law at Louvain,
Ghent, Freiburg, and Tubingen. He was the author of
a “ History of the Jurisprudence and State of Flanders,”

(1834,) and other similar works.
Warren, wSr'ren, (Charles,) an English engraver

on steel, born in London about 1762, had a high reputa-
tion. Died in 1823.

Warren, wSr'ren, (Gouverneur K.,) an American
general, born in New York about 1825, graduated at

West Point in 1850. He commanded a brigade of the
Union army at Gaines’s Mill, June 27, and at Malvern
Hill, July 1, 1862. He served at Antietam, September
17, 1862, at Chancellorsville, May 3, 1863, and at Gettys-
burg, July 2 and 3. He commanded the fifth corps of
the army of the Potomac at the battle of the Wilder-

ness, May 5 and 6, 1864, at Spottsylvania Court-House,
May 8-12, and at Cold Harbour, June 3. On the 31st

of March, 1865, his corps, advancing to seize the White
Oak Road, was attacked by the enemy, whom he re-

pulsed. He then reinforced General Sheridan, under
whom he served at the battle of Five Forks, April 1.

He was deprived of his command by General Sheridan
about the close of this battle.

Warren, (James,) an American patriot and revo-
lutionist, born at Plymouth, Massachusetts, in 1726,
was Speaker of the House of Representatives in that
State, and a zealous defender of the colonists. Died
in 1808.

Warren, (John,) M.D., brother of General Joseph
Warren, was born at Roxbury, Massachusetts, in 1753.
He was physician to the military hospitals of Boston in

the Revolutionary war, and was afterwards appointed
professor of anatomy in the medical department of Har-
vard College. He published a number of medical works.
Died in 1815.

Warren, (Sir John Borlase,) G.C.B., an English
naval commander, born in Nottinghamshire in 1754. He
was elected to Parliament for Marlow in 1774, and again
in 1780. He distinguished himself in the war with France
in 1793, and, as commander of the Canada, in 1798, cap-
tured the French squadron, consisting of a ship of the
line and three frigates, sent for the invasion of Ireland.

Soon after this service he was made a rear-admiral of
the blue. He was returned to Parliament for Notting-
ham in 1793, being re-elected in 1802, and was subse-
quently ambassador-extraordinary to Saint Petersburg.
He is supposed to have been the author of “ A View of
the Naval Force of Great Britain,” (1791.) Died in 1822.

Warren, (John Collins,) M.D., a son of John,
noticed above, was born at Boston in 1778. He studied
medicine in London, Edinburgh, and Paris, and, after his

return, succeeded his father as professor of anatomy at

Harvard, (1815.) He became associate editor of the
“ Boston Medical and Surgical Journal,” and was a fre-

quent contributor to the leading scientific and medical
journals. He published “ Surgical Operations on Tu-
mours,” a treatise on “ Diseases of the Heart,” (1809,)
and other works. Died in 1856.

See a “ Memoir of John C. Warren,” by his brother Edward,
2 vols., 1859.

Warren, (Joseph,) a distinguished American general
and patriot, born at Roxbury, Massachusetts, in 1741,
graduated at Harvard College in 1759. He studied
medicine, which he began to practise in Boston at the
age of twenty-three, and he became in a few years one
of the most eminent physicians of that city. He took
an active part in political affairs, was a decided asserter
of liberal principles, and was eminently qualified by
his superior talents and ardent temperament to be a
popular leader in critical times. He possessed in high
perfection the gift of eloquence. In March, 1772, lie

delivered an oration on the anniversary of the Boston
Massacre. According to Alexander H. Everett, “the
commanding genius of Warren carried him at once to
the helm, and rendered him, for the brief period of his

subsequent life, both in civil and military affairs, the
most prominent man in New England.”

In 1774 he was elected president of the Provincial
Congress, and chairman of the committee of public
safety, which exercised the chief executive power in

Massachusetts. Having obtained information of the
British expedition against Concord, he despatched a
messenger on the night of April 18, 1775, to warn his

friends, and thus contributed to the success gained at

Lexington on the ensuing day. He was elected a major-
general by Congress on the 14th of June, 1775. He
opposed the plan of fortifying the heights of Charles-
town

;
but the majority of the council of war decided to

fortify those heights, and thus brought on the battle of
Bunker’s Hill before the Americans were fully prepared
for it. While both the armies were awaiting the signal
for action, on the 17th of June, General Warren joined
the ranks as a volunteer, and declined to take the com-
mand of the army, which was offered to him by General
Putnam. He was about to retire from the redoubt after

the ammunition of the Americans had been exhausted,
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when he was shot in the forehead, and instantly killed.

He left two sons, who both died young, and two daughters.

His loss was deeply and universally lamented. “The
name of Joseph Warren,” says A. H. Everett, “is one of

the most conspicuous in the annals of the Revolution.

His memory is cherished with even warmer regard than

that of some others, who, from the greater length of their

career, and the wider sphere in which they acted, may
be supposed to have rendered more important services

to the country. This distinction in his favour is owing,

in part, to the chivalrous beauty of his character, which
naturally excites a sympathetic glow in every feeling

mind, and in part to that untimely but glorious fate

which consecrated him as the first distinguished martyr
in the cause of independence and liberty.”

See “The Life of Joseph Warren,” by Alexander H. Everett,
in Sparks’s “American Biography,” vol. x. ; “National Portrait-

Gallery of Distinguished Americans,” vol. ii.

Warren, (Mercy,) the wife of James Warren, and
sister of James Otis, was born at Barnstable, Massachu-
setts, in 1728. She was the author of a “History of the

American Revolution,” (3 vols., 1805,) which was highly

esteemed at the time, tragedies entitled “The Sack of

Rome” and “ The Ladies of Castile,” and a number of

poems. Died in 1814.

See Griswold, “Female Poets of America.”

Warren, (Sir Peter,) an Irish admiral, born in 1703.

As commander of a squadron, he captured Louisbourg
from the French in 1745, and in 1747 assisted Anson
in defeating a French squadron. He was subsequently

created vice-admiral of the red, and elected to Parlia-

ment for Westminster. He died in 1752. A monument
to him, by Roubiliac, was placed in Westminster Abbey.
Warren, (Samuel,) a popular English novelist and

legal writer, born in Denbighshire in 1807. He studied

medicine at Edinburgh, but subsequently devoted him-
self to the law, and was admitted to the bar in 1837.

His “ Passages from the Diary of a Late Physician”

(New York, 1831) came out in “ Blackwood’s Magazine,”

and obtained an extensive popularity; and his novel of

“Ten Thousand a Year” (1841) appeared soon after in

the same journal. Both works were afterwards published

separately, and the latter has been translated into the

principal languages of Europe. Mr. Warren has also

written “A Popular and Practical Introduction to Law
Studies,” etc., (1845,) “ Now and Then,” (1847,) “ Moral,

Social, and Professional Duties of Attorneys and So-

licitors,” (1848,) and other valuable legal treatises. He
was chosen to represent Midhurst in Parliament in 1856
and 1857. Died in 1877.

See Allibone, “ Dictionary of Authors;” “Blackwood’s Maga-
zine” for February, 1848; “British Quarterly Review” for May,
1848.

Warrington, wSr'ring-tqn, (Lewis,) an American
naval officer, born at Williamsburg, Virginia, in 1782.

He fought with distinction in the war of 1812, and com-
manded the Peacock, which captured the British brig

Epervier in April, 1814. He was appointed chief of the

bureau of ordnance and hydrography in 1842. He had
been raised to the rank of captain in 1814. Died in 1851.

Wartenberg, von, fon ^lR'ten-b§RG', (Franz Wil-
helm,) Count, a German ecclesiastic, born in 1593.

He became Bishop of Ratisbon and Osnabriick, and
cardinal in 1661. He died the same year.

Wartensleben, ftlR'tens-ll'ben, (Alexander Her-
mann,) a German general, born in Westphalia in 1650.

He served in the armies of Hesse, Austria, and Prussia,

with the rank of field-marshal. Died in 1734.
Wartensleben, von, fon ^iR'tens-li'ben, (Wil-

helm Ludwig Gaston,) an Austrian general, born

in 1728. He obtained command in 1796 of a corps

d’armee under the archduke Charles, and was defeated

by Jourdan at Friedberg, from which he retreated to

Wurzburg. Having effected a junction with the arch-

duke, he contributed to the victory over the French near

Wurzburg, in September, 1796. Died soon after 1797.

Wlr'ton, (Joseph,) D.D., an English critic and
scholar, born in Surrey in 1722. He studied at Oriel

College, Oxford, and, having taken his degree of B.A.,

was ordained curate of Basingstoke. He published in

1746 a collection of poems, entitled “Odes on Various

Subjects,” and in 1753 an edition of Virgil, with a new
poetical version of the “Eclogues” and “ Georgies.” His
“Essay on the Writings and Genius of Pope” appeared
in 1782, and, although not favourably received at the
time, is now generally regarded as one of his best works.
Warton became head-master of Winchester School in

1766, and he was afterwards successively created preb-
endary of Saint Paul’s and of Winchester Cathedral, and
rector of Clapham. In 1797 he published an edition of
Pope’s works, with notes, (9 vols. 8vo.) Died in 1800.

See “Biographical Memoirs of the Late Rev. Joseph Warton,
D.D.,” by the Rev. John Wooll ;

“ Lives of the English Poets,
from Johnson to Kirke White,” by Cary.

Warton, (Thomas,) an eminent English critic and
poet, born at Basingstoke in 1728, was a brother of the
preceding. He studied at Trinity College, Oxford, of
which he became a Fellow in 1751. He was elected
professor of poetry in 1757, and subsequently Camden
professor of history, at Oxford. His “ History of Eng-
lish Poetry,” esteemed one of the most valuable works
of the kind, came out in 1781, in 3 vols. Among his

other productions we may name “The Triumph of
Isis,” a poem, written in reply to Mason’s “ Isis,” “ The
Progress of Discontent,” and “The Oxford Sausage,
or Select Pieces written by the Most Celebrated Wits of
the University of Oxford,” all of which display great
powers of humour and satire. His “ Observations on
the Faerie Queene of Spenser” (1754) was also received

with great favour. Warton made several contributions

to Dr. Johnson’s “Idler,” and published an edition of
Milton’s minor poems, and an excellent edition of The-
ocritus, to which was prefixed a Latin dissertation on
the bucolic poetry of the Greeks. In 1785 he succeeded
Whitehead as poet-laureate. Died in 1790.

See R. Mant, “ Life of Warton,” 1802 ; Campbell, “ Specimens
of the British Poets;” Cary, “Lives of the English Poets, from
Johnson to Kirke White ;” “Blackwood’s Magazine” for October,
1838; “Monthly Review” for September and November, 1778, et seq.

Warton, (Thomas,) Rev., an English scholar, born
in 1687, was the father of Joseph Warton, noticed above.
He was professor of poetry at Oxford. Died in 1745.
Warwick, w6r'rik, Earls of. This title was given

to one of the family of Newburgh by William the Con-
queror, and was inherited by William de Beauchamp in

the second half of the thirteenth century. The earldom
remained in the family of Beauchamp until 1449, when
Richard Nevil became Earl of Warwick. (See separate

article, given below.) The title became extinct about

1500, and was revived in favour of John Dudley in 1547.
In 1618 it was obtained by Robert Rich.

Warwick, Earl of. See Dudley, (John.)
Warwick, (Edward,) Earl of. See Edward

Plantagenet.
Warwick, (Guy,) Earl of, an English hero, whose

history is involved in great obscurity. He is supposed
to have lived in the tenth century. The “ Romance of

Sir Guy” was probably written in the early part of the

fourteenth century, and was printed by William Cop-
land in the sixteenth century.

Warwick, (Henry de Beauchamp,) Earl and
Duke of, was created by Henry VI. Premier Earl of

England, Duke of Warwick, and King of the Islands

of Wight, Jersey, and Guernsey. He was the son of

Richard de Beauchamp, noticed below. Died in 1445.
Warwick, (Sir Philip,) an English writer, born at

Westminster in 1608. He was a member of the Long
Parliament of 1640, and a partisan of the king in the

civil war. He officiated as clerk to the signet or as

secretary to Charles I., and wrote “ Memoirs of his Own
Time,” (1701,) a work of some interest. Died in 1683.

See “ Monk’s Contemporaries,” by Guizot, London, 1864.

Warwick, (Richard de Beauchamp,) Earl of, an
English statesman and military commander, who served
in France under the Duke of Bedford, during whose
absence he acted as regent of that kingdom. On his

return to England he was appointed governor to the

young prince, afterwards Henry VI. In 1437 he be-

came again Regent of France, where he died in 1439.

See Shakspeare, “ Henry VI.,” Parts II. and III.

Warwick, (Richard Nevil,) Earl of, (called

“ Warwick the King-Maker,”) son of the Earl of Salis-
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bury, and son-in-law of Richard, Earl of Warwick, no-

ticed above, was born about 1420. By his marriage with

Anne, daughter of the Earl of Warwick, he acquired

the immense estates of that family, and assumed the title

of Earl of Warwick. He was also nephew of Richard,

Duke of York, and was first-cousin to Edward IV., be-

sides being allied to other noble families of the kingdom.
Having joined the party of the Duke of York in the civil

war of the Roses, in 1455, he was chiefly instrumental in

gaining the victory of Saint Alban’s, and was soon after

made governor of Calais. After the defeat of the York-
ists at Ludiford, Warwick collected a large army, and
gained a signal victory over the enemy at Northampton,

(1460,) and took King Henry prisoner. He defeated the

Lancastrians, in 1461, at the battle of Towton, which
secured the throne to Edward IV. He was liberally re-

warded for his services, and became the most powerful
subject of England. Having quarrelled with the king,

Warwick passed over to France, (1470,) formed an
alliance with Queen Margaret, and returned with an
army to England, where he proclaimed Henry VI. as

king. Edward IV. was driven out of the kingdom, and
retired to Holland, but returned in March, 1471, with a

body of troops, and defeated the enemy at Barnet in

April, 1471. The Earl of Warwick, who commanded
the Lancastrians, was killed in this action. He had two
daughters,—Isabella, who was married to the Duke of
Clarence, and Anne, who was married first to Edward,
Prince of Wales, (a son of Henry VI.,) and again to

Richard III.

See Hume, “History of England;” Comines, “Memoires;”
Habington, “History of Edward IV.;” Lingard, “ History of
England “ Nouvelle Biographie GenAale.”

Warwick, (Robert Rich,) Earl of, was a de-

scendant of Lord-Chancellor Rich. He became Earl of
Warwick in 1618. In the civil war he adhered to the

Parliament, by which he was appointed admiral of the

fleet in 1642. He acquired great authority and credit

with the popular party, and supported Cromwell after

he became Protector. According to Clarendon, “ he
lived in entire confidence and friendship with Cromwell.”
(“ History of the Rebellion.”) Died in 1658.

Waser, r, (Anna,) a Swiss miniature-painter,
born at Zurich in 1679 ;

died in 1713.
Waser, (Gaspar,) a Swiss Orientalist, born at Zurich

in 1565. He became professor of Hebrew at Zurich in

1596. Died in 1625.

Washburn, w&sh'burn, (Cadwalader C.,) an Ameri-
can general and lawyer, born at Livermore, Maine, in

1818. He removed to Wisconsin, and represented a
district of that State in Congress from 1855 to 1861.

He became a brigadier-general about July, 1862. In
May or June, 1863, he moved a division from Memphis
to reinforce General Grant at Vicksburg.
Washburn, (Elihu B.,) a brother of the preceding,

was born in Oxford county, Maine, in 1816. He studied
law, and settled at Galena, Illinois. He was elected a
member of Congress in 1852, and successively re-elected

seven times,—voted with the Republican party, and be-
came a personal friend of General Grant. He served as
chairman of the committee on commerce for many years,
and distinguished himself as an advocate of economy
and retrenchment. On the 4th of March, 1869, he was
appointed secretary of state in the cabinet of General
Grant

; but he resigned, on account of his health, about a
week later, and was nominated minister to France. He
remained in Paris during the siege which began about
September, 1870.
Washburn, (Israel,) an American Governor, a

brother of the preceding, was born at Livermore, Maine,
in 1813. He was a member of Congress from 1851 to
i860, and was chosen Governor of Maine in the latter

year.

Washington, wSsh'ing-ton, (Bushrod,) a judge,
born in Westmoreland county, Virginia, in 1759, was a
nephew of General George Washington, and a son of
John Augustine Washington. He was a member of
the Virginia Convention which ratified the Constitution
of the United States in 1788, and was appointed a judge
of the supreme court of the United States in September,
1798. By the will of his illustrious uncle he became

the possessor of the estate of Mount Vernon, (1799.)
He died in Philadelphia in November, 1829, leaving a
good reputation.

Washington, (George,) an illustrious American
general, statesman, and patriot, the first President of

the United States, was born on the Potomac River, in

Westmoreland county, Virginia, on the 22d of February,
1732. He was a son of Augustine Washington, a planter,

and his second wife, Mary Ball. His great-grandfather,

John Washington, emigrated with his brother Lawrence
from England to Virginia about 1657. Augustine dying
in 1743 left a large estate in land to his widow and his

five surviving children. The subject of this article in-

herited a large farm on the Rappahannock River, (near

Fredericksburg,) on which farm was the house occupied
by Augustine Washington at the time of his death.

George attended several schools in the vicinity of his

home, but was never sent to college, and never studied
the ancient languages. Flis manuscript school-books
are still extant, and are models of neatness and accuracy.
In his early youth he was distinguished for his probity
and veracity. Favoured with superior physical strength,

he excelled in athletic exercises and in horsemanship.
Plis moral character was moulded by the influence of
his high-spirited and intelligent mother.

After he left school (1747) he passed much time with
his elder brother Lawrence, who resided at Mount
Vernon, on the Potomac River. He was also a frequent
guest at Greenway Court, the seat of Thomas, Lord
Fairfax, an eccentric nobleman, who owned an immense
tract of land in that part of Virginia. Young Washing-
ton gained the favour of Lord Fairfax and of his cousin
Sir William Fairfax, who lived at Belvoir. In the spring
of 1748 he was employed by Lord Fairfax to survey a
portion of his land which was situated beyond the Blue
Ridge and had not yet been settled by white people.
In the hardships and privations of this enterprise he
passed nearly three years, during which he was accus-
tomed to sleep in the open air. He kept a journal of
these surveying expeditions, as well as of the subsequent
events of his life. At the age of nineteen he was ap-
pointed adjutant-general (with the rank of major) of one
of the districts into which Virginia was divided when
hostilities between the English and French became im-
minent. In November, 1753, he was sent by Governor
Dinwiddie on a mission to the French commander, and
performed a perilous journey of five hundred miles or
more through the wilderness. The prudence, sagacity,

resolution, and fortitude which he manifested in this

mission pointed him out as one fitted for more impor-
tant public services. “ It is an expedition,” says Irving,
“ that may be considered the foundation of his fortunes.

From that moment he was the rising hope of Virginia.”

Hostilities between the Virginians and the French
began in the spring of 1754, when, as lieutenant-colonel,

Washington led a small force to the frontier. He de-
feated the enemy in May of that year, at the Great
Meadows. In a letter relating to this action, (which
was the first of the Seven Years’ war,) he wrote, “I
heard the bullets whistle ; and, believe me, there is some-
thing charming in the sound.” About this time he was
raised to the rank of colonel. He served as aide-de-
camp to General Braddock in his disastrous expedition
against Fort Duquesne. This imprudent general, de-
spising both the Indians and the Virginia militia, and
obstinately adhering to the tactics of regular war,
rejected the advice of Washington, and was defeated
with great loss, and mortally wounded, by the French
and their savage allies, who attacked him in the forest

about seven miles from Fort Duquesne, July 9, 1755.
In this battle four bullets passed through the coat of
Colonel Washington, who distinguished himself by his

courage and presence of mind amidst the general panic
and total rout of the English army.

In a letter written soon after this battle, Colonel Wash-
ington said, “We have been most scandalously beaten
by a trifling body of men. . . . The dastardly behaviour
of those they called regulars exposed all others to almost
certain death, and at last they ran as sheep pursued by
dogs.” In the summer of 1755 he was appointed com-
mander-in-chief of the forces (about two thousand men)
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which the Assembly of Virginia ordered to be raised

for the defence of the province. He commanded a part

of the army which, under General Forbes, took Fort

Duquesfie in November, 1758. In January, 1759, he
married Mrs. Martha Custis, whose maiden name was
Dandridge, and whose first husband was John Parke
Custis. He now resigned his commission, retired from
the service, and settled at Mount Vernon as a planter.

In 1758 he had been elected to the House of Burgesses,

the Speaker of which, on the first appearance of Wash-
ington in that body, tendered to him a compliment for

his military services. “Washington rose to reply,”

says Irving, “blushed, stammered, trembled, and could
not utter a word.” “Sit down, Mr. Washington,” said

the Speaker: “your modesty equals your valour, and
that surpasses the power of any language I possess.”

By his marriage he added about one hundred thousand
dollars to his fortune, which was before considerable.

He was partial to the pursuits of agriculture, and carried

into his rural affairs the same methodical habits and dili-

gent attention which distinguished him in military opera-

tions. He kept his own accounts, posted his books and
balanced them with mercantile exactness. By the pur-

chase of adjacent plantations he enlarged the Mount
Vernon estate until it amounted finally to eight thousand
acres. He continued for many years a member of the

House of Burgesses, but never took a prominent part

in the debates of that or any other public assembly. He
was a delegate to the convention which met at Wil-
liamsburg on the 1st of August, 1773, and, asserting the

right of the colonies to self-government, resolved that

taxation and representation were inseparable. This
convention chose Washington, Patrick Henry, and five

others, to represent Virginia in the General Congress
which met at Philadelphia in September, 1774. Patrick

Henry being asked, after the end of the first session,

whom he considered the greatest man in Congress,

replied, “ If you speak of solid information and sound
judgment, Colonel Washington is unquestionably the

greatest man on that floor.”

Hitherto, Washington and the other leading patriots

had not aimed at independence or separation from the

mother-country
;
but the battle or massacre of Lexington,

April 19, 1775, became the signal of a general deter-

mination to resist by arms the tyranny of the British

government.
On the 15th of June, 1775, he was unanimously elected

by the Continental Congress commander-in-chief of all

the forces. Before he could take command of the army,

occurred the important battle of Bunker Hill, June 17,

1775, the result of which was that the British remained
masters of the field, but lost about 1050 men, while the

Americans lost only 449 killed, wounded, and prisoners.

On the 2d of July, General Washington assumed com-
mand of the army at Cambridge, Massachusetts, amount-
ing to about 15,000 men, and engaged in the siege of

Boston, which was occupied by 11,000 British veterans.

General Washington applied himself to the organization

of his troops, whom he found undisciplined and nearly

destitute of powder and other materials of war. The
difficulty of his situation was increased by the fact that

the Continental Congress was very deficient in all the

attributes of an efficient government, and was almost

destitute of money and credit. While the main army
was besieging Boston, Generals Montgomery and Arnold,

about the end of 1775, invaded Canada, and attacked

Quebec, but were not successful. On the 17th or 1 8th

of March, 1776, the British army evacuated Boston, and
escaped on their fleet, which sailed thence to Plalifax.

Congress passed a vote of thanks to the commander-in-
chief for his services and success in this siege. General

Washington moved his army from Boston to New York,

where he arrived in April, and awaited the approach of

the enemy, who were moving by the sea towards that

objective point. In the mean time the Declaration of

Independence was signed by Congress, July 4, 1776.

The opposing forces next met at the battle of Long
Island, where the Americans were defeated by General

Plowe, August 27, and lost nearly 2000 men. In conse-

quence of this victory, the British took the city of New
York, and General Washington was compelled to retreat

through New Jersey to the west side of the Delaware
River. During this retreat his army was reduced to
4000 men or less, and the cause for which he fought
seemed almost desperate; but General Howe was too
indolent or incapable to follow up his successes with
vigour. General Washington, having been reinforced,
crossed the Delaware in open boats on the night of
December 25, 1776, attacked a British force at Trenton,
and captured nearly 1000 prisoners, (Hessian merce-
naries.) On the 3d of January, 1777, he gained another
victory at Princeton, where he took about 300 prisoners.
Soon after these successes, which greatly revived the
spirits of the Americans, General Washington was in-

vested with almost dictatorial powers by Congress. In
the summer of 1777 a British army, under General Bur-
goyne, moved from Canada towards Albany, and another
army, of about 16,000 men, under General Howe, sailed
up the Chesapeake Bay to take Philadelphia. To defend
this city, then the seat of government, General Wash-
ington interposed his army of about 11,000 men, and
encountered the enemy on the Brandywine on the nth
of September. Overpowered by superior numbers, the
Americans retreated, having lost about 900 killed and
wounded. Among the wounded of this day was the
Marquis de La Fayette. A few days after this battle
the British army occupied Philadelphia. On the 4th of
October the Americans attacked the British army at
Germantown, about six miles from Philadelphia; but
they were repulsed, with a loss of abqut 800 killed and
wounded. In the mean time General Burgoyne and
General Gates had fought an indecisive battle at Still-

water, New York, September 19, and General Stark had
gained a victory at Bennington. On the 7th of October,
1 777 » General Gates, at the second battle of Stillwater,

defeated General Burgoyne, who, on the 17th of that
month, surrendered his army of about 6000 men, at

Saratoga. This victory was one of the most important
events of the war, as it not only inspired the people
with confidence, but induced the French government to

become the ally of the United States in the war against
Great Britain.

In December, 1777, General Washington went into
winter quarters at Valley Forge, on the Schuylkill River,
where his men suffered great hardships and distress
for want of clothing, etc. General Henry Clinton, who
had been appointed commander-in-chief in the place
of General Howe, evacuated Philadelphia in June, and
moved his army through New Jersey towards New York.
General Washington pursued and attacked him on the
28th of June, 1778, at Monmouth Court-House. After an
indecisive battle, in which the Americans lost 69 killed

and about 160 wounded, General Clinton continued his

march to New York. Congress expressed their satisfac-

tion with General Washington’s conduct in this action
by a unanimous vote of thanks. Hitherto the opera-
tions of the British armies had been directed against
the Northern and Middle States; but in 1779 no great
battle was fought in this portion of the republic. About
the end of 1778, General Sir Henry Clinton sent to

Georgia a body of troops, who captured Savannah in

December and made themselves masters of the prov-
ince. The chief command of the Southern American
army was given to General Lincoln, who, aided by the
French fleet, attacked Savannah in September, 1779,
but was repulsed.

The army of General Washington passed the winter
of 1779-80 near Morristown, New Jersey. Early in

1780 Sir Henry Clinton transferred his main army, by
sea, from New York to South Carolina, and besieged
Charleston, which General Lincoln defended for several

weeks, but was compelled to surrender in May. Sir
Henry Clinton, leaving Lord Cornwallis in command
in the Carolinas, returned to New York in June, 1780.
In the same month Congress appointed General Gates
commander of the Southern department. This general
was signally defeated by Lord Cornwallis at Camden,
August 16, and was compelled to retreat to North Caro-
lina. During the year 1780 the commander-in-chief was
obliged to remain on the defensive, in consequence of
the weakness and destitution of his army. The exhaus-
tion of the public treasury, and the depreciation of the
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currency, were such that he found great difficulty in

obtaining food or clothing for his soldiers. In July, 1780,
a French fleet arrived at Newport, Rhode Island, with
an army of 6000 men, which the French government
had sent to aid the Americans. While the people were
anticipating great advantages from the combined efforts

of the French and American armies, treason was in the
camp and plotting the ruin of the cause of freedom.
Benedict Arnold, who commanded the important fortress

of West Point, made arrangements to betray that place
into the power of Sir Henry Clinton. In consequence
of the capture of Major Andre, in September, the plot
was detected and frustrated. (See Andr£, John.)

In a letter addressed by General Washington to Con-
gress in August, 1780, he urged the necessity of forming
an army by drafting men for three years or during the
war, and added, “ Had we formed a permanent army in

the beginning, which, by the continuance of the same
men in service, had been capable of discipline, we never
should have had to retreat with a handful of men across
the Delaware in 1776, trembling for the fate of America,
which nothing but the infatuation of the enemy could
have saved ; ... we should not have been under the
necessity of fighting at Brandywine with an unequal
number of raw troops, and afterwards of seeing Phila-
delphia fall a prey to a victorious army ; we should not
have been at Valley Forge with less than half the force
of the enemy,—destitute of everything,—in a situation

neither to resist nor to retire.” In November, 1780,
General Gates was removed from the command of the
Southern army by Congress, which requested Wash-
ington to appoint a general in his place. He selected
General Greene, whom he commended to Congress
as “an officer in whose abilities, fortitude, and integ-
rity he had the most entire confidence.” The army
of which Greene took command at Charlotte, North
Carolina, did not much exceed 2200 men, more than
half of whom were militia. In December, 1780, the
army which General Washington commanded in person
retired into winter quarters, the Pennsylvania troops
being stationed at Morristown, and another part of the
army on the Hudson River, near West Point. In Jan-
uary, 1781, a thousand or more of the Pennsylvanians
mutinied, and marched towards Philadelphia to demand
a redress of their grievances from Congress. This
mutiny was suppressed by mild measures, and by satis-

fying the claims—which were not unreasonable—of the
mutineers. The Articles of Confederation between the
States were ratified in February, 1781.

The principal military operations of 1781 were con-
fined to the Southern States. On the 17th of January
General Morgan gained at Cowpens, South Carolina, a
complete victory over Colonel Tarleton, who lost about
900 killed, wounded, and prisoners. The whole loss

of the victors was not more than 80. Compelled to

retire before superior numbers, General Greene made
a rapid retreat from the Catawba to the Dan River, and
was closely pursued by Lord Cornwallis. His force

having been increased to about 4500 men, General
Greene resolved to risk a battle, and met the enemy
on the 15th of March at Guilford Court-House, North
Carolina. In this battle the British gained some ad-
vantage, but their loss was severe, and the retiring

Americans were not pursued. In April, 1781, Lord
Cornwallis began to march to Virginia, and General
Greene moved his force into South Carolina. On the
8th of September General Greene defeated the enemy at

Eutaw Springs, and took 500 prisoners. In the spring
of 1781 a force of about 3000 men, under General La
Fayette, was sent to defend Virginia. He conducted a
campaign against Lord Cornwallis, but neither of these

commanders gained any decisive advantage. Lord
Cornwallis collected his troops at Yorktown, Virginia,

where he constructed fortifications. Early in September
a French fleet of twenty-eight ships, commanded by
Count De Grasse, arrived in Chesapeake Bay, and about
the same time General Washington moved the combined
American and French armies from New York to Vir-
ginia. He began the siege of Yorktown on the 28th of
September, with an army estimated at 15,000 men, and
Lord Cornwallis, on the 19th of October, surrendered

his whole army of 7000 men. This victory was one of
the most important events of the war, and was the sub-
ject of enthusiastic rejoicing among the Americans.

In consequence of a general persuasion that peace
was at hand, there was no vigorous prosecution of the
war in 1782. On the 3d of September, 1783, a definitive

treaty of peace was signed in Paris, by which the British

government recognized the independence of the United
States. General Washington resigned his commission
to Congress, December 23, 1783, and retired to private

life, followed by the enthusiastic love and admiration of

his countrymen. He passed the ensuing years at Mount
Vernon, and resumed his former pursuits of agriculture,

etc. Meanwhile, the form of confederation which had
been adopted by the States in 1781 was found to be
more and more inefficient and impotent. In a letter to

James Warren, of Massachusetts, General Washington
wrote, “The Confederation appears to me to be little

more than a shadow without the substance, and Con-
gress a nugatory body. . . . From the high ground on
which we stood, we are descending into the vale of con-

fusion and darkness.” To rescue the nation from this

state of anarchy and degradation, a National Convention
met at Philadelphia in May, 1787. General Washington
was unanimously elected president of this Convention,
which, after a session of several months, adopted a new
Constitution, that greatly increased the power of the

Federal government. He was elected, without opposi-
tion, President of the United States for four years from
the 4th of March, 1789. Before the election he wrote
to Alexander Hamilton, “If I should be prevailed upon
to accept it, [the Presidency,] the acceptance would be
attended with more diffidence and reluctance than ever

I experienced before in my life.” He was inaugurated
on the 30th of April, in New York, and delivered in the

Senate-chamber an inaugural address to both Houses
of Congress. In this address he affirmed that “ the

preservation of the sacred fire of liberty and the destiny

of the republican model of government are justly con-

sidered as deeply, perhaps as finally, staked on the

experiment intrusted to the hands of the American
people.” He appointed Thomas Jefferson secretary of
state, Alexander Hamilton secretary of the treasury,

General Henry Knox secretary of war, and Edmund
Randolph attorney-general. Among the difficulties

encountered by the President were the deplorable con-

dition of the finances and the opposition of a powerful
party which disapproved the Federal Constitution and
asserted the sovereignty of the States. In January, 1790,
Hamilton presented to Congress an able report on the

public credit and a plan for the support of the same.
The results of this financial policy were the speedy
restoration of the public credit and the revival of trade

and other departments of industry. The people became
divided into two great parties, called Federalists and
Republicans, (or Democrats,) the latter of which insisted

on State rights and wished to reduce the power of the

Federal government. Although Washington was not
formally committed to either party, his principles and
measures were such as necessarily connected him with
the Federalists. A great excitement was caused by the

French Revolution, in relation to which the Federalists

and Democrats differed widely. The latter party, of

which Jefferson was the leader, desired that the United
States should aid the French in the war against Great
Britain, while the Federalists advocated the policy of

strict neutrality.

In 1792 Washington was again unanimously elected

President, and John Adams, a Federalist, was re-elected

Vice-President, receiving seventy-seven electoral votes,

while his opponent, George Clinton, a Democrat, re-

ceived fifty votes. During his second term of office

the President resided at Philadelphia, which was then
the seat of government. In April, 1793, he issued a

proclamation of neutrality, (between the British and the

French,) which gave great offence to the Republicans.
“ The proclamation,” says Irving, “ was stigmatized as a
royal edict and a daring assumption of power.”
M. Genet, the ambassador of the French republic,

arrived at Charleston, South Carolina, in April, and
issued commissions for privateers, which captured seve-
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ral British vessels. The official communications of

Genet became so offensive and insulting to the Presi-

dent that the American minister to France was in-

structed to desire his recall. Jefferson, having failed in

his efforts to eject his rival Hamilton from the cabinet,

resigned the office of secretary of state in December,

1793, and was succeeded by Edmund Randolph, the

former attorney-general. When the new Congress met,

in December, 1793, it was found that the opponents
of the administration had a majority in the House of

Representatives. The perplexity of the President was
increased by the fact that American vessels had been
captured by British cruisers, which inflamed the popular
heart and reinforced the party which opposed neutrality.

Resolving to prevent a war, if possible, by negotia-

tions, the President sent John Jay as a special envoy to

England, (April, 1794.) “Scarcely has any public act

of the President,” says Marshall, “drawn upon his ad-

ministration a greater degree of censure than this.” In
January, 1794, the office of secretary of the treasury was
resigned by Mr. Hamilton, “ who had wasted in the public

service a great part of the property acquired by his

previous labours.” (Marshall.) General Knox having
also resigned his place in the cabinet, Timothy Picker-

ing was appointed secretary of war, and Oliver Wolcott
secretary of the treasury. Mr. Jay negotiated a treaty,

which was signed November 19, 1794, and presented to

the United States Senate for ratification in June, 1795.
This treaty was vehemently opposed and denounced by
the Democrats and those who were most partial to the

French revolutionists; but it was finally approved by
the Senate, and signed by the President, August 18,

1795. After the question had been decided, the voice

of faction continued to assail the President. “ His
military and political character,” says Marshall, “ was
attacked with equal violence, and it was averred that

he was totally destitute of merit either as a soldier or

a statesman.”
In 1795, Timothy Pickering was appointed secretary

of state, in the place of Edmund Randolph, who had
resigned. In March, 1796, the House of Representatives
passed a resolution requesting the President to lay

before that House a copy of the instructions given to

Mr. Jay, together with the documents relative to the

treaty with Great Britain. He declined to comply with
their request, affirming that it would establish a dan-
gerous precedent to admit the right of the House to

demand the papers respecting a foreign negotiation.

When La Fayette was confined in the dungeon of

Olmiitz, General Washington wrote a private letter to

the Emperor of Germany, and entreated him to release

that captive.

Although the people generally wished to elect Gene-
ral Washington for a third term, he announced his

determination to retire from public life at the end of his

second term. He also issued a “ Farewell Address to

the People of the United States,” which, having been
revised by Alexander Hamilton, appeared in Septem-
ber, 1796, and produced a deep impression. In this

address he insisted on the vast importance of union as
“ a main pillar in the edifice of your real independence

;

the support of your tranquillity at home
;
your peace

abroad; of your safety; of your prosperity; of that

very liberty which you so highly prize. But, as it is

easy to foresee that much pains will be taken, many
artifices employed, to weaken in your minds the convic-

tion of this truth ; as this is the point in your political

fortress against which the batteries of internal and ex-

ternal enemies will be most constantly and actively

(though often covertly and insidiously) directed, it is of
infinite moment that you should properly estimate the

immense value of your national union to your collect-

ive and individual happiness.” He also advised the
people to have as little political connection as possible
with foreign nations, and to “ steer clear of permanent
alliances with any portion of the foreign world.”
On the 7th of December, 1796, the President met for

the last time the Houses of Congress, to which he made
a dignified address. His official career terminated March
4, 1797, and he then retired to Mount Vernon, leaving
the nation in a state of great prosperity. The capture

of American vessels by French cruisers led to hostilities

between the United States and France, although there
was no formal declaration of war. In this emergency,
the government of the United States raised an army of
about 10,000 men, of which General Washington was
appointed commander-in-chief, July, 1798. He accepted
this appointment on the condition that Colonel Hamil-
ton should be the second in command. The selection
of Hamilton as second in command was also desired by
the public, but was not in accordance with the will of
President Adams, who, however, finally assented. Be-
fore the question of war or peace had been decided,
Washington died, without issue, at Mount Vernon, after

a short illness, on the 14th of December, 1799. A few
hours before his death, he said, “ I look to the event with
perfect resignation.” His disease was acute laryngitis.

On learning the death of Washington, the House of
Representatives resolved, “That a committee be ap-
pointed to consider the most suitable manner of paying
honour to the memory of the Man first in war, first in

peace, and first in the hearts of his countrymen.”*
General Washington had inherited a number of slaves,

whom he emancipated by his last will. In a letter to
Mr. Morris, in 1786, he said, “ There is not a man living

who wishes more sincerely than I do, to see a plan
adopted for the abolition of slavery.”

In stature General Washington was six feet and two
inches high, with a frame well proportioned and firmly

knit. His hair was brown, his eyes blue and far apart.

He was remarkable from boyhood for his great physical

strength. It is related that in his youth he threw a
stone across the Rappahannock opposite his father’s

house,—a feat which has never, it is said, been performed
by any one since that time. When young, he was ever
foremost among his companions in all athletic sports,

and was especially distinguished as a skilful and fearless

horseman.! He was scrupulously attentive to his dress
and personal appearance. His manner, though gentle
and gracious, was in public characterized by a certain

military dignity and reserve. He was proverbial for

punctuality as well as for truthfulness.

In the whole history of mankind, few, if any, great

met) will be found more worthy of our heartfelt esteem
and admiration than Washington. Without any of the
dazzling gifts of genius, without perhaps possessing
talents of the very highest order, yet his various powers
were so admirably proportioned and adjusted to each
other, so under the control of lofty moral principle and
a high heroic will, which neither the extremity of peril

or disaster, the fiercest blasts of obloquy, nor the seduc-
tions of ambition had power to shake, that, though he
may have been surpassed by many in some single point,

if we consider his character as a whole, we shall scarcely

find his equal, and shall search in vain for his superior.

One result of the admirable equipoise and harmony of
his powers was a wisdom of the rarest order. It is well

known that wisdom is not the product of one or two
faculties, but the combined result of many, including
the moral as well as intellectual. Napoleon, with all

his transcendent genius, was in wisdom far inferior to

Washington. No man of his day more clearly foresaw
the future dangers to which our country would be ex-

posed, or showed more distinctly and forcibly how they
were to be avoided, than Washington. And of all men
that ever lived, he may be said to have most truly and
fully merited the glorious title of “ Pater Patriae,” the
“ Father of his Country.”
His great rival Jefferson, who differed from him widely

on questions of state policy and other points, bears the

following testimony to his character :
“ His integrity

was the most pure, his justice the most inflexible, I have
ever known,—no motives of interest or consanguinity,

* The original form of this celebrated expression was, “ first in

war, first in peace, and first in the hearts of his fellow-citizens.” In
the funeral oration pronounced by General Lee, the word “ country-
men” was substituted for “fellow-citizens,” as being both shorter

and more euphonious; and with this change the passage is commonly
quoted.

t “His person,” says Jefferson, “was fine, his stature exactly

what one would wish, his deportment easy, erect, and noble; the
best horseman of his age, and the most graceful figure that could be
seen, on horseback.” (Tucker’s “ Life of Jefferson.”)
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of friendship or hatred, being able to bias his decision.

He was indeed, in every sense of the word, a wise,

a good, and a great man. His temper was naturally

irritable and high-toned
;
but reflection and resolution

had obtained a firm and habitual ascendency over it.”

(Tucker’s “Life of Jefferson.”)
“ In him,” says Marshall, “ that innate and unassuming

modesty which adulation would have offended, which the
voluntary plaudits of millions could not betray into in-

discretion, was happily blended with a high and correct

sense of personal dignity, and with a just consciousness
of that respect which is due to station.”

“How grateful,” says Lord Brougham, “the relief

which the friend of mankind, the lover of virtue, experi-

ences, when, turning from the contemplation of such a
character, [Napoleon I.,] his eye rests upon the greatest

man of our own or of any age ! ... It will be the duty
of the historian and the sage, in all ages, to omit no
occasion of commemorating this illustrious man

;
and

until time shall be no more will a test of the progress
which our race has made in wisdom and virtue be de-
rived from the veneration paid to the immortal name of

Washington.” (“ Edinburgh Review” for October, 1838.)

See John Marshall, “Life of George Washington,” 5 vois.,

1804-07; Washington Irving, “Life of George Washington,” 5
vols., 1S55-59: Jared Sparks, “The Life and Writings of George
Washington: being his Correspondence, Messages,” etc., 12 vols.

8vo, 1833-40; J. K. Paulding, “Life of G. Washington,” 2 vols.,

1835 ; F. Guizot, “ Essai sur la Vie du General Washington,” 1839

;

Louis de Fontanes, “filoge de Washington,” 1800; A. Bancroft,
“Essay on the Life of G. Washington,” 1807; James Madison,
“Discourse on the Death of General Washington,” 1800; Fisher
Ames, “Oration on the Sublime Virtues of Washington,” 1S00;
Weems, “Life of G. Washington,” 1805; D. Ramsay, “Life of G.
Washington,” 1807 ; Eduard Gehe, “ Leben Washington’s,” 183S ;

F. Guizot, “Washington: Fondation de la Republique des Etats-
Unis,” etc., 2 vols., 1850; J. T. Headley, “Washington and his

Generals,” 2 vols., 1847; Peter Parley, “ Life of Washington,”
1837 1 Bancroft, “ History of the United States Gosch, “ Wash-
ington und die Befreiung der Nordamerikanischen Freistaaten,” 3
vols., 1815. See, also, the interesting article on Washington in the
“New American Cyclopaedia,” (by Edward Everett.)

Washington, wosh'ing-ton, (Captain John,) R.N.,
an English officer and hydrographer. He served in

the American war of 1812, and rose through several

promotions to the rank of commander in 1833. Being
appointed in 1841 to continue the survey of the North
Sea, he examined that part of it lying between lati-

tude 52
0 10' and the coast of the Netherlands. He was

made post-captain in 1842, and hydrographer to the

admiralty in 1855. He has also been elected a

Fellow of the Royal Society. He published a “ Geo-
graphical Notice of the Empire of Marocco,” and other

treatises, in the “Journal of the Royal Geographical
Society.”

Washington, (John A.,) proprietor of Mount Ver-
non, Virginia. He was taken prisoner by Captain John
Brown near Harper’s Ferry, October 16, 1859. He
took arms against the Union, became a colonel, and
was killed on Cheat Mountain in September, 1S61.

Washington, (William Augustine,) an American
officer of the Revolution, born in Stafford county, Vir-

ginia, in 1752, was a relative of General Washington.
He was present at the battles of Trenton and Princeton,

commanded the cavalry at Cowpens, and was made a

brigadier-general in 1798. Died in 1810.

Wasmuth, f^as'mdot, (Matthias,) a German Orien-
talist, born at Kiel in 1625. He became professor of

Oriental languages at Kiel, and published, besides other

works, an Arabic Grammar, (1654.) Died in 1688.

Wasse, w6ss, (Joseph,) an English scholar, born in

Yorkshire in 1672, became rector of Aynhoe. He pub-
lished an edition of Sallust, (1710,) and wrote several

essays on various subjects. Bentley is reported to have
said, “When I am dead, Wasse will be the most learned
man in England.” Died in 1738.

Wassenaer, van, vin wis'seli-niiT, (Gerard,) a
Dutch jurist, born at Utrecht in 1585 ;

died in 1664.

Wassenaer, van, (Jacob,) a Dutch admiral, born
about 1610. He succeeded Van Tromp as commander
of the fleet in 1653, and was killed in a battle against

the English in 1665.

Wassenberg or Wassenbergh, von, fon \k3.s'sen-

b§RG, (Everard,) a German historian, born at Emme-

rich in 1610. He published “ Florus Germanicus,”
(1640,) which treats of the wars waged by Ferdinand II.

and Ferdinand III. from 1627 to 1640. Died after 1672.
See Crane, “Vita E. van Wassenbergh," 1828.

Wassian. See Vasian.
Wast or Waast, w6st or v&st, [Lat. Vedas'tus,]

Saint, a French ecclesiastic, who became Bishop of
Arras about 500 a.d. Died in 540.

See Alcuin, “Vita Vedasti;” Gazet, “Vie de Saint-Wast,”
l622.

Wastelain, vis'teh-liN', ? (Charles,) a Belgian his-

torian and Jesuit, born in Hainault in 1695. He pub-
lished a “Description of Belgian Gaul in Three Ages of
History,” (1761.) Died in 1782.

Wateau. See Watteau.
Watelet, vit'lY, (Claude Henri,) a French ama-

teur artist and writer upon art, was born in Paris in

1718. He was the author of a didactic poem, entitled

“The Art of Painting,” (“ L’Art de Peindre,” 1760,)

“Essay on Gardens,” (1774,) and “Dictionary of the
Arts of Painting, Sculpture, and Engraving,” (5 vols.,

1792.) The last-named work was completed by M.
Levesque. Watelet etched a number of portraits and
other pieces of great excellence. In 1760 he was ad-

mitted into the French Academy. He was identified

with the philosophic party, and contributed to the “ En-
cyclopedic” of Diderot. Died in 1786.

See Marmontel, “Memoires;” Morellet, “Memoires.”

Watelet, (Louis Etienne,) a French landscape-
painter, born in Paris in 1780. He painted French,
Italian, and Belgian scenery. He gained a first medal
in 1819.

Waterhouse, (Alfred,) an English architect, born
in 1830. He designed the Owens College and the
Town Hall, Manchester, parts of Balliol College, Oxford,
and of Pembroke and Caius Colleges, Cambiidge. He
was elected an Associate of the Royal Academy in 1878.
Waterhouse, (Benjamin,) M.D., an Ameiican

physician, born in 1754. Died in 1846.
Wa'ter-house, (Edward,) an English writer, born

in 1619. He published “An Apology for Learning and
Learned Men,” and other works. Died in 1670.

Wst'ter-land, (Daniel,) D.D., an English theolo-

gian, born in Lincolnshire in 1683. He studied at Mag-
dalene College, Cambridge, and subsequently became
one of the chaplains-in-ordinary to George I. He was
engaged in a controversy with Dr. Clarke and other

champions of the Arian party, and published “ A Vin-
dication of Christ’s Divinity,” “ Critical History of the

Athanasian Creed,” “Scripture Vindicated,” etc., and
other works. He became Archdeacon of Middlesex in

1730. Died in 1740.

See Bishop Van Mildert, “Life of Waterland,” prefixed to his

works.

Waterloo, waw'ter-loo', [Dutch pron. wVter-lo',]

(Antoni,) an eminent Dutch landscape-painter and
engraver, born near Utrecht about 1618. His etchings

are numerous, and are ranked among the best works
of the kind. Died in 1662.

See Charles Blanc, “Histoire des Peintres.”

Wa'ter-ton, (Charles,) an English naturalist and
traveller, born about 1782. He visited South America
in the early part of his life, and published in 1823

“Wanderings in South America, the Northwest of the

United States, and the Antilles.” He also wrote

“Essays on Natural History.” Died in 1865.

See “ Charles Waterton, his Home, Habits,” etc., London, 1S66:

“Edinburgh Review” for February, 1826, (by Sydney Smith;)
“London Magazine” for March, 1826; “Fraser’s Magazine” for

December, 1857.Whthek-Billah, Al, 3,1 wYthek bil'lfih, written also

Vathek and Wathik, (Aboo Jaafar Haroon, (or

Harun,) Yboo jYa-far hYrobn',) an Abbasside Caliph

of Bagdad, was born in 81 1 a.d. He succeeded his

father, Motassem, in 842, and endeavoured to maintain

the literary splendour which had distinguished the reigns

of ‘his predecessors; but he is censured for cruelty and
intolerance. Died in 847 A.D.

See Weil, “Geschichte der Chalifen.”

Wathiez, vi'te-a', (FRANgois Isidore,) Vicomtf., a

French general, bcirn at Versailles in 1777. He served
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as captain at Austerlitz (1805) and Jena (1806,) and
became a general of biigade in 1813. Died in 1855.
Watkin, (Sir Edward William,) a railway ma-

nager and financier, was born in Manchester, where he
was a merchant for many years. He was knighted in
1 868 and created a baronet in 1880. He first represented
Stockport and afterwards (since 1874) Hythe in Parlia-
ment, and is chairman of the South Eastern Railway
and of the Metropolitan Railway.
Watkins, (Charles Frederick,) an English

clergyman, born in Wiltshire about 1795. He published
several poems, an “Introduction to Geology,” and other
works.
Wats, w3ts, (Gilbert,) an English translator, born

in Yorkshire about 1600, became a Fellow of Lincoln
College, Oxford. He translated Davila’s “History of
the Civil Wars of France” and Lord Bacon’s “De
Augmentis Scientiarum.” Died in 1657.
Watson, w5t'son, (Caroline,) a skilful English en-

graver, born in London about 1760. She engraved
many portraits. Died about 1812.

Watson, (Charles,) an English admiral, born in

1714. He served with distinction against the Spaniards
in the campaigns of 1744 and 1747, and was made rear-

admiral of the blue in 1748. He accompanied Colonel
Clive to India in 1754, and had a prominent part in the
capture of Chandernagore, in 1757. Died the same year.

Watson, w6t'son, (David,) a Scottish classical

scholar, born in 1710. He produced a prose transla-

tion of Horace. Died in 1756.
Watson, wSt'son, (Elkanah,) a merchant, born at

Plymouth, Massachusetts, in 1758. He resided many
years at Albany, and distinguished himself by promoting
various public works, and by his efforts in the cause of

education. He was the founder of the first agricultural

society in the State of New York. He wrote memoirs
entitled “Men and Times of the Revolution,” (1856.)

Died in 1842.

Watson, (Henry,) Colonel, a British military

engineer and mathematician, born in Lincolnshire in

1737. He accompanied Lord Clive to India, and gained
distinction as chief engineer in Bengal and Orissa. He
died in England in 1786, or, as some say, in 1780.

Watson, (Hewett C.,) an English botanist, born in

Yorkshire about 1804. He gained distinction as a
writer on botany, etc. Among his works is an able
treatise on the geographical distribution of plants, en-

titled “Cybele Britannica,” (3 vols. 8vo, 1847-55.)
Watson, (James,) a Scottish printer, born at Aber-

deen about 1675. He published a newspaper in Edin-
burgh, a “History of the Art of Printing,” and a Bible,

(1715,) remarkable for the beauty of the typography.
Died in 1722.
Watson, (John,) Rev., an English historian, born in

Cheshire in 1724, became rector of Stockport. His chief

work is a “History of Halifax,” (1775.) Died in 1783.
Watson, (John,) M.D., a distinguished physician,

born at Londonderry, Ireland, in 1807. Having emigrated
to America, he became in 1833 one of the physicians of
the New York Dispensary. He was one of the founders
of the American Medical Association and of the New
York Academy of Medicine, and has published a num-
ber of medical works.
Watson, (John Fanning,) an American antiquary

and historical writer, born in Burlington county, New
Jersey, in 1780. He published “Annals of Philadelphia,”

(1830,) “Historic Tales of the Olden Times in New
York,” (1832,) and other similar works. He resided for

many years in Philadelphia. Died in i860.

Watson, (Richard,) D.D., an English divine and
miscellaneous writer, born in Westmoreland in 1737.
He entered Trinity College, Cambridge, as a sizar in

1754, and in 1767 was appointed one of the head tutors.

Having taken his degree of M.A., he was chosen in 1764
to succeed Dr. Hadley as professor of chemistry, and
in 1771 became regius professor of theology. He rose

through various minor preferments to be Bishop of
Llandaff in 1782. He had already published several

works of a political nature, one of which was entitled

“The Principles of the Revolution Vindicated.” His
“ Letter to Archbishop Cornwallis on the Church Reve-

nues” came out in 1783. Among his other writings
may be named his “ Apology for Christianity, in a Series
of Letters addressed to Edward Gibbon, Esq.,” (1776,)
“ An Apology for the Bible,” (1796,) in answer to Thomas
Paine, “Chemical Essays,” and “Miscellaneous Tracts
on Religious, Political, and Agricultural Subjects,” (1815.)
Died in 1816.

See “Anecdotes of the Life of Richard Watson, Bishop of
Llandaff,” by himself : Allibone, “ Dictionary of Authors “ Edin-
burgh Review” for Jurfe, iSr8; “London Quarterly Review” for

October, 1817 ;
“ Monthly Review” for February and March, 1818.

Watson, (Richard,) an English Methodist divine,
born at Barton-upon-Humber in 1781, was appointed in

1817 one of the secretaries of the Missionary Society.
He published “ A Defence of the Wesleyan Methodist
Missions in the West Indies,” “Theological Institutes,”

etc., “ Biblical and Theological Dictionary,” and other
works. Died in 1833.

See “ Life of Richard Watson,” by T. Jackson.

Watson, (Robert,) a Scottish historian, born at

Saint Andrew’s in 1730. He studied at Glasgow and
Edinburgh, and became in 1777 principal of the united
colleges of Saint Leonard and Saint Salvador at Saint
Andrew’s. He published the same year a good “ His-
tory of Philip II. of Spain,” which enjoyed considerable
popularity for a time; but it has been eclipsed by the
more elaborate works of Motley and Prescott. He died
in 1780, leaving an unfinished “History of Philip III.”

See Chambers, “ Biographical Dictionary of Eminent Scotsmen
Allibone, “Dictionary of Authors;” “Monthly Review” for April,

1777-

Watson, (Thomas,) an English nonconformist min-
ister, became rector of Saint Stephen’s, Walbrook, Lon-
don, in 1646. He was ejected about 1662, after which
he preached occasionally. He wrote, besides other
works, a “Body of Divinity,” (1692.) Died about 1690.
Watson, (Thomas,) an English bishop and Roman

Catholic. He was appointed Bishop of Lincoln in 1557,
but on the accession of Elizabeth he was imprisoned.
He died in prison in 1582.
Watson, (Sir William,) F.R.S., an English phy-

sician and botanist, born in London in 1715. He ob
tained the Copley medal in 1745 for his discoveries in

electricity. He contributed to the “ Philosophical Trans,
actions.” Died in 1787.
Watson, (William,) an English Catholic priest,

who formed a conspiracy against James I. in the early
part of his reign. He was convicted of high treason
and executed in 1603.
Watson, (William,) Lord Watson of Thanker-

TON, a Scottish lawyer, born in 1828. He was solicitor-

general for Scotland 1874-1876, and then lord advocate.

In Apiil, 1880, he was created one of the legal life

peers.
Watt, wflt, (Gregory,) a British geologist, born in

1 777, was a son of the celebrated James Watt. He be-

came a partner in the firm of Boulton & Watt in 1794,
after which he studied in the University of Glasgow.
Having been advised by a physician to pass the winter
in the west of England for the benefit of his health,

he repaired in 1797 to Penzance, where he formed an
intimacy with Humphry Davy. He wrote, in 1804,

“Observations on Basalt, and on the Transition from
the Vitreous to the Stony Texture which occurs in

the Gradual Refrigeration of Melted Basalt.” Died in

October, 1804.

Watt, (James,) a Scottish engineer, philosopher, and
inventor of great merit and celebrity, was born at Green-
ock, on the Clyde, on the 19th of January, 1736. He
was a son of James Watt, merchant, builder, and ship-

chandler. His mother’s name was Agnes Muirhead or

Muirheid. Being a child of delicate constitution, he was
educated mostly at home. His favourite studies and
pursuits were the experimental sciences and practical

mechanics. Having adopted the trade of maker of
mathematical instruments, he went to London in 1755
and served an apprenticeship of one year with John
Morgan. In 1756 he returned to Scotland, with the

intention to settle at Glasgow ; but, as he was not a bur-

gess, the corporation of arts and trades would not permit
him to open a workshop in that city. The professors of

the University of Glasgow then offered him a place of
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business within their precincts, and gave him the title

of mathematical instrument maker to the University.

He employed his evenings in the profound study of
various sciences, learned most of the modern languages

of Europe, and formed intimate friendships with Robi-
son, Black, and other professors at Glasgow. In 1764
he married his cousin, Miss Miller, and, as his wife was
the daughter of a burgess, he was then permitted to open
a shop in Glasgow.
About 1764 he was employed to repair a model of

Newcomen’s steam-engine which was used in the class-

room of the university, and perceived defects in it which
induced him to make experiments on the application of

steam-power. He discovered that water, when converted
into steam, is expanded to eighteen hundred times its

bulk. He ascertained that in the “ atmospheric” engine
of Newcomen there was a great waste of the steam which
was condensed by the injection of cold water into the

cylinder, and that to prevent this waste the cylinder

must be continually kept as hot as the steam which enters

it. In 1765 the fortunate idea occurred to him of con-

densing the steam in a separate vessel, which should be
exhausted of air and always kept cool. “ This capital

improvement,” says Dr. Black, “ flashed on his mind at

once, and filled him with rapture.” (“ History of Mr.
Watt’s Improvement of the Steam-Engine.”) Another
improvement which he invented about this time was the

use of the expansive force of steam to depress the piston,

instead of the pressure of the atmosphere.
He ceased to make mathematical instruments in 1768,

after which he pursued the business of land-surveyor and
civil engineer. He obtained a patent for his invention in

January, 1769, and was supplied with some capital requi-

site to reduce his improvements to practice, by Dr. John
Roebuck, who had a share in the patent. Before Watt
could realize any profit from his new engine, Dr. Roe-
buck became insolvent, or so embarrassed that he could
not advance any more funds. In a letter dated August,

1772, Watt writes, “I pursued my experiments till I

found that the expense and loss of time lying wholly

upon me, through the distress of Dr. Roebuck’s situa-

tion, turned out to be a greater burthen than I could

support, and I was obliged for a time to abandon my
project. Notwithstanding my natural despondence, I am
convinced that the machine may be made to answer in a

very considerable degree, and in more forms than one,

but that I am by no means the proper person to carry it

into execution.”

Watt was employed as surveyor or engineer in the

construction of several canals, bridges, and other works
in Scotland during the period from 1769 to 1773. Roe-
buck, who had advanced ^1000 to the inventor, trans-

ferred in 1774 his share in the patent (i.e. two-thirds) to

Matthew Boulton, of Soho, an enterprising man of busi-

ness, who entered into partnership with Watt for the

manufacture of steam-engines at Soho, near Birmingham.
Boulton and Watt applied to Parliament for an ex-

tension of the term of their patent, and obtained the

exclusive right to make and vend the new engine for a

term of twenty-five years, (1775-1800.) A great saving

of fuel was effected by the improvements of Watt, whose
engines were soon extensively used to pump water out
of the mines of Cornwall. In 1782 he took out a patent

for the invention of the double-acting engine, in which
the reciprocating rectilinear motion was converted into

rotatory motion.
He afterwards invented several improvements, among

which are the governor or “regulator by centrifugal

force,” the mechanism of parallel motion, the throttle-

valve, and the steam barometer or float. The manufac-
tory of engines at Soho was successful, and enriched

both of the partners.

In 1783 Watt made an important chemical discovery,

—the composition of water
;
but the honour of this dis-

covery is claimed for Cavendish by some writers. To
the substances which unite to form water, Watt applied

the terms “phlogiston” and “ dephlogisticated air.” Dr.

Dalton, in his “New System of Chemical Philosophy,”

(1810,) says, “The composition and decomposition of

water were ascertained, the former by Watt and Caven-
dish, and the latter by Lavoisier and Meusnier.” An-

other eminent chemist, Dr. Henry, wrote to James
Watt, Junior, “There is no room for doubt as to your
father’s priority.” The honour of this discovery was
also ascribed to Watt by Sir D. Brewster, Lord Jeffrey,

and M. Dumas. (See a review of this controversy in

an article entitled “ Watt or Cavendish,” by Lord Jeffrey,

in the “Edinburgh Review” for January, 1848.) Watt
was elected a Fellow of the Royal Society of London in

1785. He remained in partnership with Boulton until

1800, and then resigned his business to his two sons. In

1814 he was elected one of the eight foreign associates

of the French Institute. Having lost his first wife in

1773, he married a Miss MacGregor a few years later.

He died at Heathfield, near Birmingham, in August,
1819. In the same year Lord Jeffrey composed a eulogy
on Watt, from which we quote as follows: “By his

admirable contrivances, it [the steam-engine] has become
a thing stupendous alike for its force and its flexibility,

for the prodigious power which it can exert, and the

ease and precision and ductility with which it can be
varied, distributed, and applied. The trunk of an
elephant, that can pick up a pin or rend an oak, is as

nothing to it. It can draw out, without breaking, a

thread as fine as gossamer, and lift a ship of war like a
bauble in the air. . . . He had infinite quickness of

apprehension, a prodigious memory, and a certain recti-

fying and methodizing power of understanding, which
extracted something precious out of all that was pre-

sented to it. His stores of miscellaneous knowledge
were immense, and yet less astonishing than the com-
mand he had at all times over them.” “ I look upon
him,” says the poet Wordsworth, “considering both the

magnitude and the universality of his genius, as per-

haps the most extraordinary man that this country everproduced.”**

See J. P. Muirhead, “ Life of James Watt,” 1858, and “The
Origin and Progress of the Mechanical Inventions of J. Watt, illus-

trated by his Correspondence,” 3 vols., 1854; F. Arago, “Vie de
Watt,” 1838; Chambers," Biographical Dictionary of Eminent
Scotsmen;” Samuel Smii.es, “ Brief Biographies ;” Lord Jeffrey,
article on Watt in the “ Edinburgh Review” for 1819 ; Dr. Hoefek,
article in the “ Nouvelle Biographie Generale ;” J. Forbes, ‘[Dis-

sertation” in the 8th edition of the “Encyclopaedia Britannica

“London Quarterly Review” for October, 1S5S ; “North British

Review” for February, 1847, and May, 1855.

Watt, (James,) the eldest son of the preceding, was
born in February, 1769. He studied natural philosophy,

chemistry, and mineralogy, and learned to speak the

French language fluently. About 1790 he went to

Paris, became inflamed with enthusiasm for liberty and
equality, and took an active part in the Revolution. “ He
was for some time,” says Muirhead, “in company with

Thomas Cooper and Wordsworth the poet, in the habit

of associating with many of those men who afterwards

attained a dreadful celebrity, and, as Southey has men-
tioned, was at that time the means of preventing a duel

between Danton and Robespierre.” (“Life of James
Watt.”) Robespierre having in 1792 insinuated that

Watt was an emissary of Pitt, Watt sprang on the

tribune of the Jacobin Club and defended himself in a

brief and impassioned speech, after which he instantly

quitted Paris. In 1800 he became a partner of Boulton

the younger in the manufacture of engines at Soho. He
rendered some services to the cause of steam-navigation

by experiments on marine engines. In 1817 he made a

voyage to Holland in the steamboat Caledonia, which
he owned, and which was the first that crossed the

Channel. He died, unmarried, at Aston Hall, in 1848.

Watt, (James Henry,) an eminent English engraver,

born in London in 1799, was a pupil of Charles Heath.

Among his master-pieces we may name “The High-

land Drover’s Departure” and “ Horses at the Fountain,”

after Landseer, and “ Christ Blessing Little Children,”

after Eastlake. Died in 1867.

Watt, (Robert,) a Scottish physician and medical

writer, born in Ayrshire in 1774. He was president of

the Faculty of Physicians and Surgeons at Glasgow,
and published, among other works, a “Treatise on the

History, Nature, and Treatment of Chin-Cough.” He
also compiled the “ Bibliotheca Britannica, or a General

* Quoted in Muirhead’s “ Life of Watt.”
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Index to British and Foreign Literature,” (4 vols., 1820.)

Died in 1819.

See Chambers, “ Biographical Dictionary of Eminent Scotsmen.”

Watteau or Wateau, vi'to', (Antoine,) a French
painter, born at Valenciennes in 1684. He studied under
Gillot and Audran, and acquired great celebrity in his

peculiar department of the art. His favourite subjects

were rural festivals, balls, masquerades, and military

encampments, and in these he was perhaps unsurpassed.
Horace Walpole observes, “Watteau’s shepherdesses
—nay, his very sheep—are coquet

;
yet, though he fell

short of the dignified grace of the Italians, there is an
easy air in his figures, and that more familiar species of
the graceful which we call genteel.” His works are very
numerous, and the greater part have been engraved.
They were greatly admired by Frederick the Great of
Prussia, and many of the best are to be seen at Berlin.

Died in 1721.

See Walpoi.e, “Anecdotes of Painting;” Liton Dumont, “An-
toine Watteau,” 1866 ; A. Dinaux, “ Notice sur A. Watteau,” 1834 ;

Charles Blanc, “ Histoire des Peintres ;” “Nouvelle Biographie
G£n£rale.”

Watteville, de, deh vit'v&l', (Adolphe du Grabe

—

dii grib,) Baron, a French economist, born in Paris in

1799. He wrote several works on charitable institu-

tions, etc.

Wattier, vi'te-1', (Charles Emile,) a French
painter of history and genre, was born in Paris in 1800.

Watts, w6ts, (Alaric Alexander,) an English
journalist and litterateur, born in London in 1799. He
edited successively the “Leeds Intelligencer,” “Man-
chester Courier,” “The Literary Souvenir,” and “ The
United Service Gazette.” He also published “Lyrics
of the Heart, and other Poems,” (1851.) His wife, the

sister of J. H. Wiffen, has published “The Juvenile
Poetical Library,” and contributed the letter-press to
“ Hogarth’s Tableaux,” and other similar works. Died
in 1864.

See “ Fraser’s Magazine” for June, 1835.

Watts, (George Frederick,) an English painter,

born in London in 1820. Among his principal works
we may name his “ Alfred inciting the Saxons to Man-
time Enterprise,” and “ The School of Legislation,” a
fresco, in Lincoln’s Inn. He was elected A.R.A. in

1867, and a Royal Academician in 1868.
"Watts, (Isaac,) an eminent English divine and sacred

poet, born at Southampton in 1674. He was educated
at an Independent academy in London, where he distin-

guished himself by his attainments in theology, Hebrew,
logic, and Latin poetry. In 1696 he became tutor to the

son of Sir John Hartopp, at Stoke Newington, and in

1702 succeeded Dr. Chauncy as pastor of the Inde-
pendent Church in Mark Lane, London. Having been
attacked with a severe illness in 1712, he was compelled
to retire for a time from his office, and, on the invitation

of Sir Thomas Abney, went to reside in his family at

Theobalds, where he remained till his death, a period
of nearly forty years. He died in 1748, and a monument
was erected over his grave by his devoted friends Sir

John Hartopp and Lady Abney. Among his principal

works we may name “ Divine Songs attempted in Easy
Language for the Use of Children,” (1720,) “Logic, or
the Right Use of Reason in the Inquiry after Truth,”
etc.,” (1725,) “The Improvement of the Mind,” (1741,)
“Three Dissertations relating to the Christian Doctrine
of the Trinity,” “The Art of Reading and Writing
English,” and “ Horae Lyricae.”

See Robert Southey, “Memoir of Isaac Watts:” Thomas
Gibbons, “ Memoirs of Isaac Watts ;” Johnson, “ Lives of the Eng-
lish Poets,” vol. i. ; Drake, “Essays;” “North British Review”
for August, 1851.

Watts, (Thomas,) an Englishman, born in London,
was employed many years in the British Museum, and
caused one hundred thousand volumes of American
books to be added to the library. He was appointed
keeper of the printed books of that museum in 1866.

Died in 1869.

Wat Tyler. See Tyler.
Waugh, waw, (Alexander,) a Scottish minister of

the United Secession Church, born in Berwickshire in

1754. He settled in London in 1782, became an elo-

quent and popular minister, and preached in that city

forty-four years. Died in 1827.
See Chambers, “ Biographical Dictionary of Eminent Scotsmen.”

Wauters, wow'ters, ? (Charles Augustin,) a Bel-
gian painter of high reputation, was born at Boom in

1811. Among his works are “The Passage of the Red
Sea,” and “Peter the Hermit preaching a Crusade.” He
became a resident of Brussels.

Wawrzecki, vav-zhgts'kee, (Thomas,) Count, a
Polish general, succeeded Kosciusko as commander of
the army in 1794. On the capture of Warsaw by Su-
warow, November, 1794, he retired to Sandomir, where
he was taken prisoner. He was liberated in 1797. Died
in 1816.

Way'land, (Francis,) D.D., an eminent Baptist
divine, born in New York in March, 1796. He gradu-
ated at Union College in 1813, and subsequently studied
at the Andover Theological Seminary. In 1826 he was
chosen president of Brown University at Providence,
Rhode Island. Among his principal works are “Ele-
ments of Moral Science,” (1835,) “Elements of Political

Economy,” (1837,) “Limitations of Human Responsi-
bility,” (1840,) a correspondence with Dr. Fuller on the
subject of slavery, entitled “Christianity and Slavery,”

(1845,) and “Intellectual Philosophy,” (1854.) Died in

1865. “I think,” says R. W. Griswold, “that his

‘Treatise on Human Responsibility’ will be looked
upon as one of the great guiding monuments of human
thought in the department to which it refers.”

See Griswold, “ Prose Writers of America,” p. 364 ; Allibone,
“Dictionary of Authors;” “Memoirs of Francis Wayland,” by his

sons, 1867.

Wayne, (Anthony,) an able American general, born
in Chester county, Pennsylvania, in January, 1745. He
followed the business of a surveyor in his youth, formed
a friendship with Dr. Franklin, and married about 1767
a Miss Penrose, of Philadelphia. He afterwards lived

on a farm in his native county, was elected a member
of the General Assembly in 1774, and was a member of
the committee of safety in 1775. In this year he raised

and disciplined a regiment, and entered the army as a
colonel. He served at the battle ofThree Rivers, Canada,
in June, 1776, soon after which he took command of Fort
Ticonderoga, and was appointed a brigadier-general.

About May, 1777, he joined the army of Washington in

New Jersey. He commanded a division at the battle

of Brandywine, where he distinguished himself, Sep-
tember, 1777, and led the right wing at the battle of
Germantown, in October of that year. His conduct at

the battle of Monmouth (June, 1778) was commended
by General Washington. His most brilliant achieve-

ment was the capture of the strong fortification of Stony
Point, on the Hudson River, which he surprised and took
by assault on the night of July 15, 1779, for which exploit

Congress gave him a vote of thanks. He was wounded
in the head in this action. He served at the battle of
Green Springs, Virginia, in July, 1780, and took part in

the capture of the British army at Yorktown, October
19, 1781. After this event he commanded in Georgia,
and defeated the Indians. He was a member of the

convention which ratified the Constitution of the United
States, in December, 1787. He was raised to the rank
of major-general, and was appointed in 1792 commander
of the army sent against the Indians. In August, 1794,
he gained a complete victory over the Miamis in West-
ern Ohio. Although he was sometimes called “ Mad
Anthony,” on account of his daring and impetuous
valour, he was not deficient in prudence and judgment.
He died at Presque Isle, on Lake Erie, in December,
1796, leaving a son Isaac, who became a colonel and
Senator.

See John Armstrong, “Life of General Anthony Wayne,” in

Sparks’s “American Biography,” vol. iv. ; “National Portrait-

Gallery of Distinguished Americans,” vol. i.

Wayn'flete, (William,) was created Bishop of
Winchester in 1447, and lord chancellor in 1456. He
founded Magdalene College, Oxford. Died in 14S6.

See “The Three Chancellors, or Lives of William of Wykeham,
William of Waynflete, and Thomas More.”

Weale, weel, (John,) an English publisher, born
about 1792, lived in London. He edited several useful

scientific works. Died in December, 1862.
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Wea'ver or Wee'ver, (John,) an English anti-

quary, was born in 1576, probably in Lancashire. He
published a work entitled “Ancient Funeral Monuments
in Great Britain.” Died in 1632.

Weaver, (Thomas,) an English geologist, born in

the eighteenth century, studied under the celebrated

Werner at Freiberg. He published “Memoirs on the

Geology of the East and South of Ireland,” and other

works of the kind. He was a Fellow of the Royal
Society and a member of the Geological Society. Died
in 1 85 5.

Webb, (Alexander S.,) an American general, a son
of James Watson Webb, was born about 1834. He
graduated at West Point in 1855, was wounded at Get-
tysburg, July 1-3, 1863, served at the battle of the Wil-
derness, May 5 and 6, 1864, and was disabled by a
wound at the battle of Spottsylvania, May 8-12.

Webb, (Daniel,) an Irish writer, born in the county
of Limerick. He published “ Remarks on the Beauties
of Poetry,” (1762,) and other works, which are com-
mended. Died in 1798.

Webb, (James Watson,) an American journalist,

born at Claverack, New York, in 1802. He became in

1829 editor of the “Morning Courier and New York
Enquirer,” a leading journal of the Whig party. He
was appointed in 1861 minister to Brazil by President
Lincoln.

Webb, (Philip Barker,) an English botanist and
scholar, was born in Surrey about 1793. Pie inherited

an ample fortune, and travelled extensively in Europe
and Asia. With M. Berthelot, he published a “ Natural
History of the Canaries,” with plates, (3 vols.) Among
his works is “Iter Hispaniense, or a Synopsis of Span-
ish Plants.” Died in Paris in 1854.
Webb, (Philip Carteret,) an English antiquary

and legal writer, born in 1700; died in 1770.
Webbe, w§b, (George,) a learned English theolo-

gian, born in Wiltshire in 1581. He became Bishop of
Limerick in 1634. He wrote, besides other works,
“The Practice of Quietness.” Died in 1641.
Webbe, (Samuel,) an English composer, born in

1740. His works include anthems, masses, songs, and
glees. The last-named compositions are esteemed mas-
ter-pieces of the kind. Died in 1817.
Web'ber, (Charles Wilkins,) an American writer,

born at Russellville, Kentucky, in 1819. He published
“ The Hunter Naturalist,” (1851,) “Tales of the Southern
Border,” (1853,) and “Gold-Mines of the Gila.” He
was also a contributor to the “ American Review” and
the “ Democratic Review.” He was killed in Nicaragua
in 1856, while serving under the filibuster Walker.

See Duyckinck, “Cyclopaedia of American Literature,” vol. ii.

Web'ber, (John,) an English artist, born in London
in 1751, accompanied Captain Cook’s last expedition as
draughtsman. Died in 1793.
Webber, (Samuel,) an American mathematician,

born at Byfield, Massachusetts, in 1759. He became
professor of mathematics and natural philosophy at

Harvard College in 1789, and in 1804 succeeded Wil-
lard as president of that institution. He published a
“ System of Mathematics,” (1801.) Died in 1810.
Weber, ffra'ber, (Beda,) a Tyrolese writer, born m

1798, has published “Songs from the Tyrol,” (1842,)
“Andrew Hofer and the Year 1809,” and other works.
Weber, ffta'ber, (Bernhard Anselm,) a German

composer, born at Mannheim in 1766, became chapel-
master at Berlin. Died in 1821.

Weber, (Ernst Heinrich,) a German anatomist
and physiologist, son of Michael Weber, noticed below,
was born at Wittenberg in 1795. He became professor
of human anatomy and of physiology at Leipsic in

1840. Among his principal works are his “Comparative
Anatomy of the Sympathetic Nerve,” (1817,) and “Ana-
tomical and Physiological Annotations,” (in Latin.) His
brother Eduard Friedrich published several physio-
logical treatises.

Weber, (Frederic,) a Swiss engraver, born at Bale
in 1813. He became a resident of Paris, and engraved
numerous portraits. Died in 1882.
Weber, (Gottfried,) a German composer and writer

upon music, born at Freinsheim in 1779 ; died in 1839.

Weber, (Henry William,) an antiquarian writer, of
German extraction, was born at Saint Petersburg in 1783.
He settled in Scotland, where he published a poem
entitled “ The Battle of Flodden Field,” and “ Metrical
Romances of the Thirteenth, Fourteenth, and Fifteenth
Centuries.” Died in 1818.

Weber, (Karl Julius,) a German writer, born at

Langenburg in 1767. His chief work is entitled “Letters
of Germans Travelling in Germany.” Died in 1832.

Weber, (Michael,) a German Protestant theologian,

born near Weissenfeis in 1754, became professor of
divinity at Wittenberg. He wrote several exegetical and
theological works. Died in 1833.
Web'er, [Ger. pron. Aa'ber,] (Paul,) a distinguished

landscape-painter, born in Germany about 1820. In
early life he came to the United States, and practised

his art for many years in Philadelphia. Mr. Weber’s
landscapes are remarkable for a certain aerial softness

which imparts to them an indescribable charm. Several
years since he returned to Germany and established

himself at Darmstadt.
Weber, (Veit,) a German poet of the latter part

of the fifteenth century. He was the author of several

battle-songs, one of which is entitled “The Battle of
Murten.”

See Longfellow, “ Poets and Poetry of Europe. ”

Weber, (Wilhelm Eduard,) a German physiologist

and scientific writer, brother of Ernst Heinrich, noticed

above, was born at Wittenberg in 1804. He studied at

Halle, and was appointed, in 1831, professor of physics
at Gottingen. He published, conjointly with his brother

Ernst, a treatise entitled “The Wave Theory grounded
on Experiments,” etc., (1825,) “On the Magnetism of
the Earth,” in conjunction with Gauss, and several other

works.
.Weber, (Wilhelm Ernst,) a German scholar and

teacher, born at Weimar in 1790. He published editions

of Herodian and other classics, and several original

works. Died in 1850.

Weber, von, fon tva'ber, (Emmanuel,) Count, a
German jurist, born near Leipsic in 1659. He became
professor of history at Giessen in 1698, and published
many legal works. Died in 1726.

Weber, von, (Karl Maria Friedrich Ernst,)
Baron, an eminent German composer and musician, born
at Eutin, in Llolstein, in 1786. He was successively in-

structed in music by Michael Haydn, Valesi, and Kalcher,
and, after the composition of several works of minor im-
portance, he brought out, in 1800, his opera of “The
Forest Girl,” (“Das Waldmadchen.”) He soon after

visited Vienna, where he made the acquaintance of

Joseph Haydn and the Abbe Vogler. In 1807 he made
a professional tour through Germany, taking up his

residence for a time with Duke Lewis of Wurtemberg,
where he remodelled his opera of “ Das Waldmadchen,”
under the title of “Sylvana;” it was performed with
brilliant success in 1810. He was appointed, in 1813,
director of the Opera at Prague, and in 1817 became
chapel-master and manager of the German Opera at

Dresden. He married the same year the celebrated

actress Lina Brandt. His opera of “ Der Freischiitz,”

which is esteemed his master-piece, came out in 1822,

and was received with the greatest applause at Berlin

and London. His “ Euryanthe,” performed at Vienna
in 1823, was less generally admired. Having been com-
missioned to compose an opera for the Covent Garden
Theatre, London, he brought out, in 1826, his “ Oberon,”
which was eminently successful, being represented
twenty-seven times. He died the same year, of pulmo-
nary disease. His remains were removed in 1844
from the Catholic chapel at Moorfields to the family

vault at Dresden.

See Victor Magnien, “£tude biographique sur C. M. Baron
de Weber,” 1848: Barbedette, “Weber, Essai de Critique musi-
cale,” 1862; F^tis, “ Biographie Universelle des Musiciens
“ Nouvelle Biographie G^nerale

“

Foreign Quarterly Review” for

January, 1831.

Web'ster, (Alexander,) a popular and eloquent
Scottish minister, born in Edinburgh about 1707. He
preached at the Tolbooth Church of that city, and be-
came an influential citizen. He founded a useful insti-
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tution to grant annuities to the widows of the Scottish
clergy. Dedin 1784,
Web'ster, (Benjamin,) an English comedian, born

at Bath in 1800, became manager of the Haymarket
Theatre in 1837, and subsequently of the Adelphi. He
died in 1882.

Web'ster, (Daniel,) a celebrated American states-

man, jurist, and orator, was born at Salisbury, New
Hampshire, January 18, 1782. He was a younger son
of Ebenezer Webster, a farmer, and Abigail Eastman,
both persons of vigorous intellect and high-toned mo-
rality. On account of the delicacy of his constitution,

he was permitted to pass a large part of his childhood
in play, which he dearly loved. He also loved books,
among which Addison’s “ Spectator” was an especial

favourite with him. Having learned the rudiments of

education at home, and in the common schools of the

vicinity, he was sent, in May, 1796, to Phillips Exeter
Academy, of which Benjamin Abbot was the principal.

Young Webster was at that time so diffident, as he him-
self tells us, that he could not be induced to declaim
before the school. “The kind and excellent Buck-
minster,” says he, in his autobiography, “sought to

persuade me to perform the exercise of declamation like

other boys, but I could not do it.” In February, 1797,
he quitted the academy of Exeter, and pursued his

studies under the tuition of the Rev. Samuel Wood,
of Boscawen. His father, although burdened with a
large family and hardly able to defray the expense, had
resolved to send Daniel to college. Having read six

books of Virgil’s “ Aineid” and some of Cicero’s ora-

tions, and obtained a little knowledge of Greek grammar,
he entered Dartmouth College as a freshman in August,

1797. According to his own statement, he was “ misera-
bly prepared both in Latin and Greek,” and he had little

taste or genius for mathematics. His habits at college

were studious and regular. “ By the close of his first

year,” says Edward Everett, “young Webster had shown
himself decidedly the foremost man of his class ; and that

position he held through his whole college course.” He
was also the best writer and public speaker in the college.

By teaching school during vacations he earned money,
which he gave to aid his elder brother Ezekiel, whom
the family sent to college, not without great sacrifices

and privations. This brother, who was called by some
the handsomest man in the United States, became a

prominent lawyer, and died in 1829. Daniel graduated
in August, 1801, and began to study law in the office of

Thomas W. Thompson, of Salisbury, who was elected to

the Senate of the United States in 1814. In order to

earn a supply of money for his brother who was at

college, he took charge of an academy at Fryeburg, in

Maine, with a salary of three hundred and fifty dollars

per annum. Here he remained about eight months, and
returned to Mr. Thompson’s office in the autumn of

1802. Upon coming of age he joined the Congrega-
tional (Orthodox) Church. In politics he was a zealous

Federalist. He was passionately fond of hunting and
fishing, both in his youth and his mature life.

To perfect his legal education, he went to Boston in

July, 1804, and had the good fortune to be received as a

clerk in the office of Christopher Gore, an eminent law-

yer and statesman. Here he read Vattel and Puffendorf,

but devoted himself chiefly to the study of the common
law, and was admitted to the bar in March, 1805. He
practised nearly two years at Boscawen, and in 1807
removed to Portsmouth, New Hampshire. Before this

date he had delivered several Fourth-of-July orations.

In June, 1808, he married Grace Fletcher, of Hopkinton,
New Hampshire. He rose rapidly in his profession,

and was soon regarded as a fit antagonist for Jeremiah
Mason, who was the greatest lawyer in the State, and
was many years older than Webster. In November,
1812, he was elected as a Federalist to the National
House of Representatives, in which he took his seat in

May, 1813. He opposed the war against Great Britain,

took an active part in the debates which that war oc-

casioned, and advocated an increase of the navy. His
speeches on these subjects placed him in the first rank
as a debater. He was re-elected to the fourteenth Con-
gress, which met in December, 1815, when the violence

of party spirit had greatly abated, and the return of
peace had directed the attention of the national legis-

lature to new and important questions. Among these
was a charter of the Bank of the United States, to which
he moved an amendment requiring the bank to pay de-
posits in specie. He also rendered an important service
by a resolution presented April 26, 1816, requiring that
all payments to the public treasury must be made in

specie or its equivalents,—which resolution was adopted,
and greatly improved the currency of the country.

Having resolved to retire from public life and devote
himself to his profession, he removed, in 1816, from
Portsmouth to Boston. On this wider arena his profes-
sional reputation was greatly increased, and he became
in a few years the foremost lawyer in New England.
His argument before the supreme court of the United
States in the Dartmouth College case, in 1818, raised
him to the highest rank as a constitutional lawyer. The
case was decided in favour of his clients, and by this

decision the law of the land in reference to collegiate

charters was firmly established. Thenceforth he was
retained in nearly all important cases that were argued
before the supreme court at Washington. He also

exhibited great skill as a criminal lawyer, in cross-exam-
ining witnesses, and in baffling the deepest plans of per-
jury and fraud. The effect of his arguments was enhanced
by a deep-toned, musical, and powerful voice, and by
the magnetism of his imposing presence and personal
qualities. “ His influence over juries,” says “ Fraser’s

Magazine” for August, 1870, “was due chiefly to the

combination of a power of lucid statement with his

extraordinary oratorical force. . . . His power of setting

forth truth was magnificent.”

Mr. Webster was a member of the Convention which
met in 1820 to revise the Constitution of Massachusetts.
Of his services in this Convention, Judge Story expressed
a high opinion in a letter to a friend, saying, “ The whole
force of his great mind was brought out, and in several

speeches he commanded universal admiration.” In De-
cember, 1820, he pronounced at Plymouth a celebrated
oration on the anniversary of the landing of the Pilgrim
fathers. “ This,” says Everett, “ was the first of a series

of performances, aside from the efforts of the senate and
the bar, by which Mr. Webster placed himself at the

head of American orators.” In 1822 he was elected by
the voters of Boston a member of the Congress which
met in December, 1823. On the subject of the Greek
Revolution he made (January, 1824) a famous speech, in

which he denounced the principles of the Holy Alliance

with powerful effect.

As chairman of the judiciary committee, he reported
a complete revision of the criminal law of the United
States, which was approved by the House. He was re-

elected, in the autumn of 1824, by a nearly unanimous
vote, and supported John Q. Adams in the ensuing elec-

tion of President. In June, 1825, he delivered an oration

on laying the corner-stone of the Bunker Hill Monu-
ment. To the same class of orations belongs his admi-
rable eulogy on Adams and Jefferson, pronounced in

Faneuil Hall, Boston, in August, 1826. “ His consum-
mate skill of composition and delivery,” says Mr. G. T.
Curtis, “gave to a supposititious speech of John Adams
all the effect of a real utterance of that patriot.” George
Ticknor, who heard this eulogy, says, “ His bearing, as

he stood before the vast multitude, was that of absolute
dignity and power.” He continued to serve in the House
of Representatives until 1828, when he was transferred

to the Senate of the United States. As a Senator he
voted for the Tariff bill of 1828. Though not deeply
interested in the Presidential election of 1828, he sup-

ported John Q. Adams in preference to General Jackson.
Having lost his first wife, (who died in January, 1828,)

he married Caroline Le Roy, of New York City, in De-
cember, 1829.

His most memorable parliamentary effort was his tri-

umphant reply to Hayne, of South Carolina, who had
affirmed the right of a State to nullify the acts of Con-
gress, had assailed New England, and had provoked
Mr. Webster by caustic personalities. It was on the

26th of January, 1830, that Webster began this great

argument in defence of the Union and the Constitution,
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which was probably the most remarkable speech ever

made in the American Congress. His peroration ends
with the following magnificent passage :

“ When my
eyes shall be turned to behold for the last time the sun
in heaven, may I not see him shining on the broken and
dishonoured fragments of a once glorious Union ; on
States dissevered, discordant, belligerent

;
on a land

rent with civil feuds, or drenched, it may be, in fraternal

blood ! Let their last feeble and lingering glance rather

behold the gorgeous ensign of the republic, now known
and honoured throughout the earth, still full high ad-

vanced, its arms and trophies streaming in their original

lustre, not a stripe erased or polluted, nor a single star

obscured—bearing for its motto no such miserable in-

terrogatory as What is all this worth ? nor those other

words of delusion and folly, Libertyfirst, and Union after-

wards—but everywhere, spread all over in characters of
living light, blazing on all its ample folds, as they float

over the sea and over the land, that other sentiment,

dear to every true American heart—Liberty and Union,
now and forever, one and inseparable!” “Webster
had,” says Mr. Curtis, “but a single night in which to

make preparation to answer the really important parts

of the preceding speech of his opponent.”
In May, 1832, he made an important speech for the

renewal of the charter of the Bank of the United States.

This bill passed both houses of Congress, but was
vetoed by President Jackson. About this date he pur-
chased an estate at Marshfield, on the sea-shore, which
was his usual summer residence. He supported Mr.
Clay for President in the election of 1832, but in the

great crisis of the Nullification question, in 1833, he op-
posed Clay’s Compromise Tariff bill, and voted for the
“ Force Bill” of the Administration. On these subjects

Webster and Calhoun were adversaries in debate. Mr.
Webster became one of the most popular leaders of
the Whig party, which was organized about 1834, and
he was nominated for the Presidency by the Whigs of
Massachusetts.

In September, 1837, as a member of the Senate, he
opposed the Sub-Treasury bill in an elaborate speech,
said to have been the most effective of all his arguments
on the subjects of currency and finance. He visited

England, Scotland, and France in 1839, attracting the
admiration of Carlyle, who met him at table, and thus
estimated him : “He is a magnificent specimen. As a
logic-fencer, advocate, or parliamentary Hercules, one
would incline to back him, at first sight, against all the
extant world.” He was re-elected to the Senate in

January, 1839, and actively promoted the election of
General Harrison to the Presidency in 1840, by public
speeches at Saratoga, Richmond, Virginia, etc. In
March, 1841, he was appointed secretary of state by
President Harrison, after whose death he was retained

in that office by Tyler. He negotiated with the English
ambassador, Lord Ashburton, a treaty which settled

the long and serious dispute about the Northeastern
boundary of the United States. This important treaty

was signed August 9, 1842. In compliance with the
general desire of the Whigs, (whose interests President
Tyler had betrayed,) he resigned office in May, 1843.
He was urged to return to the national Senate

; but his

private interest and duties dissuaded him. In a letter

dated February 5, 1844, he says, “I am now earning
and receiving fifteen thousand dollars a year from my
profession, which must be almost entirely sacrificed by
a return to the Senate.”

In the campaign of 1844 he earnestly advocated the
election of Mr. Clay, who was his chief rival in the favour
and leadership of the Whig party. He opposed the
annexation of Texas, for the reason that it would involve
the extension of slavery.

He was again elected a Senator of the United States
in the winter of 1844-45, as the successor of Mr. Choate.
In December, 1845, be made a speech in the Senate
against the admission of Texas as a slave State, and in

February, 1847, he declared that he opposed the prose-
cution of the Mexican war for the conquest of territory

to form new States of our Union. Although Mr. Web-
ster and his friends were disappointed by the nomination
of General Taylor in 1848, he voted for him in prefer-

ence to General Cass. In consequence of the acquisition

of Mexican territory by conquest, the sectional conflict

relative to slavery became more and more violent and
irrepressible, with an alarming proclivity towards dis-

union. The houses of Congress became in 1850 the

scene of intense excitement about the admission of

California and the organization of the new territories.

The imminent danger of this crisis was averted or post-

poned by Mr. Clay’s “Compromise Measures,” which
Mr. Webster supported in an elaborate speech on the

7th of March, 1850. This compromise consisted of a

number of resolutions, one of which declared that the

new territories should be organized without the adoption

of any restriction or condition on the subject of slavery ;

and another, that more effectual provision ought to be

made by law for the restitution of fugitive slaves. On
the first of these points he argued that he would not re-

enact by human law what was already settled by a law
of God ; that slavery could not be introduced into those

territories, by reason of their natural unfitness for slave

labour. His support of these measures gave great

offence to many of his admirers, and to the opponents
of slavery, who accused him of sacrificing an important

principle to a supposed political expediency.*

In July, 1850, before the final vote on the Compromise
bill, President Taylor died, and was succeeded by Vice-

President Fillmore, who appointed Mr. Webster secre-

tary of state. On the 17th of July he addressed the

Senate on the subjects connected with the Compromise
bill and Wilmot proviso. This was his last speech in

the Senate. He delivered an eloquent address on the

4th of July, 1851, at the laying of the corner-stone of

the extension of the Capitol at Washington. His last

important forensic argument was on the Indian Rubber
Patent cause, at Trenton, in January, 1852. Among his

later official acts was a celebrated despatch to Hiilse-

mann, the Austrian charge-d’affaires, occasioned by the

revolt of the Hungarian patriots. This document was
dated in December, 1851. In May, 1852, he was thrown
from his carriage, and seriously injured, near Plymouth,
Massachusetts ; but he was afterwards able to revisit

Washington. After all his sacrifices and concessions to

the pro-slavery party, he received in the National Whig
Convention of 1852 only thirty-two votes, and those

from Northern men, although it was known that he

wished to be nominated for the Presidency. He died

at Marshfield, October 24, 1852, leaving one son,

Fletcher, noticed below. His other sons and daughters

died before their father.

In stature he was tall, his head and brain of great

size, his eyes large, black, and lustrous. He was
greatly distinguished for his conversational powers and
genial temper in society. “To those,” says Curtis,

“who have known Mr. Webster only in public, it is

difficult to give an idea of the genial affections which
at every period of his life flowed out from him in the

domestic circle, and still more difficult to paint the

abounding gayety and humour and fascination of his

early days.” “Pie was,” says “Fraser’s Magazine” for

August, 1870, “the greatest orator that has ever lived

in the Western hemisphere. Less vehement than Cal-

houn, less persuasive than Clay, he was yet more grand
and powerful than either.”

“Mr. Webster,” says Hallam, the great historian,

“approaches as nearly to the beau-ideal of a republican

senator as any man that I have ever seen in the course

of my life; worthy of Rome or Venice, rather than of

our noisy and wrangling generation.” (Letter to Mrs.
Ticknor, dated January 21, 1840.)

See George T. Curtis, “ Life of Daniel Webster,” 2 vols., 1870

;

Charles Lanman, “Private Life of Daniel Webster,” 1853; S. L.

Knapp, “Life of D. Webster,” 1851 ; Marcker, “D. Webster, der
Amerikanische Staatsmann,” Berlin, 1853; Edward Everett,
“Memoir of D. Webster,” prefixed to an edition of Webster’s
Collective Works, 6 vols. 8vo, 1851 ; and his article on Daniel
Webster in the “New American Cyclopaedia.”

* It was not the ultra abolitionists only that condemned his course.
Mr. Seward in 1838 spoke of Webster as “a great statesman, who
for a large portion of his life led the vanguard of the army of freedom,
. . . and who, on the great day when the contest came to a decisive

issue, surrendered that great cause then in his place, and derided the
proviso of freedom, the principle of the ordinance of 1787.”
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Webster, (Ebenezer,) an American patriot of the

Revolution, born at Kingston, New Hampshire, in 1739,

was the father of Daniel Webster. He served in the

war against the French, and in the subsequent cam-
paigns of the Revolutionary war. Died in 1806.

Webster, (Ezekiel,) a son of the preceding, born in

1780, graduated at Dartmouth College, and acquired a

high reputation as a lawyer. Died in 1829.

Webster, (Fletcher,) an American officer, born at

Portsmouth, New Hampshire, in 1812, was a son of the

celebrated Daniel Webster. He served as assistant

secretary of state in 1841 and 1842. He enlisted as

colonel in the Union army in 1861, and was killed at the

battle of Gainesville, or Bull Run, in August, 1862.

Webster, (John,) an English dramatist of the six-

teenth century. His principal works are “The White
Devil,” “The Duchess of Malfi,” (1623,) and “Appius
and Virginia,” (1624.) He occupies a high rank among
the immediate successors of Shakspeare.

See “Retrospective Review,” vol. vii.
,
(1823 ;) Campbell, “ Sped-

mens of the British Poets.”

Webster, (Joseph D.,) an American general, born

in New Hampshire about 1811, became a civil engineer.

He served as colonel at the capture of Fort Donelson,

February, 1862, and was chief of staff to General Grant
at the battle of Shiloh, April 6 and 7. He was appointed

collector of United States revenue in 1872. Died in

1876.
Webster, (Noah,) a distinguished American phi-

lologist and lexicographer, born at West Hartford,

Connecticut, in October, 1758. He graduated at Yale
College in 1778, studied law, and was admitted to the

bar in 1781, soon after which he became a school-

teacher. He published “Sketches of American Policy,”

(1785,) and “Dissertations on the English Language,”

(1789.) In 1793 he began to issue, in New York, a

daily paper called “The Minerva,” the name of which

was soon changed to “Commercial Advertiser.” In this

journal he defended the policy of the Federal adminis-

tration. About 1798 he removed to New Haven. He
expended the labour of many years on a “ Dictionary

of the English Language,” which was published in 1828

and was highly esteemed. An enlarged edition of this

dictionary was published in 1840, and a quarto edition,

revised by C. A. Goodrich, appeared in 1859. Another
and greatly improved edition of Webster’s Dictionary,

with numerous pictorial illustrations incorporated in the

body of the work, appeared in 1864. He died at New
Haven in May, 1843.

See the “ National Portrait-Gallery of Distinguished Americans,”
vol. ii. : Duyckinck, “ Cyclopaedia of American Literature,” vol. i.

;

“ North American Review” for April, 1829.

Webster, (Thomas,) a British geologist, born in the

Orkney Islands about 1773. He wrote a treatise on
“Fresh-Water Beds in the Isle of Wight,” and became
professor of geology in the London University. Died
in 1844.
Webster, (Thomas,) an English painter, born in

London in 1800, studied at the Royal Academy, of which

he was elected an associate in 1841. His favourite sub-

jects are children, and his best works represent school-

boys and their sports. Among these we may name “The
Shde,” “ A Farm-House Kitchen,” “ A See-Saw,”
“ The Internal Economy ofDothcboys Flail,” “Hide
and Seek,” “ A Biithday Tea Party,” (1876, )and “The
Letter,” (1877.) He was chosen a Royal Academician
in 1846, and retired in 1876. He died in 1887.

Webster, (William,) an English clergyman and
polemical writer, born in 1689. He became rector of

Depden in 1733. Died in 1758.
Webster, (William,) an English mathematician,

born about 1684, published a “Treatise on Arithmetic.”

Died in 1744.
Wechel, v&'shSF or ftlK'el, (Andrew,) an eminent

printer, born in Paris about 1510, was a son of Christian,

and was a Protestant. He succeeded his father in 1554,
and purchased the stock of Henri Estienne in 1560. He
carried on business in Paris until the massacre of 1572,

and then removed his presses to Frankfort. Died in 1581.

Wechel, ft'giUe], (Christian,) a celebrated German
printer, established a printing-office in Paris about 1527,

from which he issued many excellent editions of the

classics. He afterwards settled at Frankfort-on-the-

Main, where his business was carried on with equal
reputation and success by his son Andrew. Died in

1 554-
Weckerlin, von, fon t^Sk'ker-leen', (August,) a

German agriculturist, born at Stuttgart in 1794, has
published a treatise “ On English Agriculture,” and
other similar works.

Weckherlin.ftek'ker-leen', (Georg Rudolf,) a Ger-
man poet, born at Stuttgart in 1584. Having travelled

in various parts of Europe, he settled eventually in

London, and was employed by James I. and Charles I.

in several important missions. He was one of the

earliest reformers of German poetry, and he is said to

have first introduced into the language the ode, sonnet,

and epigram. Among his principal works we may name
his heroic poem on the death of Gustavus Adolphus.
Died about 1651.

See Carl P. Conz, “ Nachrichten von dem Leben G. R. Weck-
herlin’s,” 1S03.

Weckherlin, (Wilhelm Ludwig,) a German writer,

born near Wiirtemberg in 1739, was the author of seve-

ral satirical and political works. Died in 1792.

Wed'der-buni, (Alexander,) Lord Loughborough
and Earl of Rosslyn, an eminent British jurist and poli-

tician, born in East Lothian in 1733. He was in early

life an advocate of Edinburgh, where he distinguished

himself by his eloquence and the fierceness of his in-

vective. Having quarrelled with the court, he removed
to London in 1753, and was called to the bar a few years

later. He took great pains to eradicate his Northern
accent. Lie became king’s counsel in 1763, was elected

a member of Parliament about the same time, and joined

the Northern circuit. “ He was far from being a pro-

found lawyer,” says Lord Brougham. “ His strength

lay in dealing with facts
;
and here all his contemporaries

represent his powers to have been unrivalled. It was
probably this genius for narrative, for arguing upon
probabilities, for marshalling and sifting evidence, that

shone so brilliantly in his great speech at the bar of the

House of Lords upon the celebrated Douglas cause, and
which no less a judge than Mr. Fox pronounced to be

the very finest he ever heard on any subject.” (“ His-

torical Sketches of the Statesmen of the Time of George
III.”) He was appointed solicitor-general by Lord
North in 1771, soon after which he and Thurlow became
the two main supporters of the prime minister in the

House of Commons. In a famous speech against the

Americans before the privy council, he indulged in offen-

sive personalities against Franklin, calling him a man
of three letters,—the old Roman joke for a thief, (fur.)

In 1778 he was appointed attorney-general, and in 1780
obtained the office of chief justice of the court ofcommon
pleas, with the title of Lord Loughborough. On the

bench he continued to be an unscrupulous partisan, and
during the short ministry formed by a coalition of Fox
and Lord North (1783) he was chief commissioner of

the great seal. In the first years of Pitt’s administration

Wedderburn was the leader of the opposition in the

House of Lords. When the king became deranged,

(1789,) he advised the Prince of Wales to proclaim

himself regent; but his desperate counsels were not

followed. He was one of the members that seceded from
the Whig or opposition party on questions connected
with the French Revolution, and was appointed lord

chancellor in 1793. He retained this office until the for-

mation of a new ministry, April, 1801, and was then

created Earl of Rosslyn. He died, without issue, in

1805. According to Lord Brougham, “his prosperous

career, supported by no fixed principles, illustrated by

no sacrifices to public virtue, ... at length closed in

the disappointment of mean, unworthy desires, and ended
amidst universal neglect.”

See “ Historical Sketches of the Statesmen of the Time of George
III.,” vol. i. ; Lord Campbell, “Lives of the Lord Chancellors;’

Chambers, “ Biographical Dictionary of Eminent Scotsmen.”

Wedderburn, (David,) a Scottish scholar and Latin

poet, born about 1570. He taught school at Aberdeen,
and wrote numerous poems. Died about 1650.

See Chambers, “ Biographical Dictionary of Eminent Scotsmen.”
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Wedderkopf, von, fon flred'der-kopf, (Magnus,) a
statesman and jurist, born at Husum, in Holstein, in

1638. He became professor of law at Kiel, and prime
minister of the Duke of Holstein in 1705. He published
several legal works. Died in 1721. His brother Ga-
briel, born in 1644, was a writer on theology, pastor at

Kiel, and court preacher. Died in 1696.
Wedekind, fta'deh-klnt', (Anton Christian,) a

German historical writer, born in the duchy of Verden
in 1763. He published a “Chronological Manual of
Modern History,” (1816,) and other works. Died in 1845.
Wedekind, (Georg Christian Gottlieb,) Baron,

a German physician, born at Gottingen in 1761, became
professor of medicine at Mentz. He published a num-
ber of medical and miscellaneous works. Died in 1831.

Wedekind, (Georg Wilhelm,) Baron, a son of
the preceding, was born at Strasburg in 1796. He
published an “ Encyclopaedia of Forest Science,” (1847,)
and other similar works.
Wedel, fta'del, (Ernst Heinrich,) a German phy-

sician, born at Gotha in 1671, was a son of Georg Wolf-
gang, noticed below. He was the author of a work
entitled “On the Diseases of Public Speakers,” (“De
Morbis Concionatorum.”) His brother Johann Adolf
published several medical treatises. Died in 1709.
Wedel, (Georg Wolfgang,) a learned German

physician, born at Golzen, in Lusatia, in 1645. He
studied at Jena, where he became professor of medicine
in 1673. He was also first physician to the Duke of
Saxe-Weimar, and was created in 1694 a count-palatine

and imperial councillor. He was distinguished as a
mathematician and Orientalist, as well as for his know-
ledge of medical science, and was one of the most vo-
luminous writers of his time. Among his principal works
we may name “ Opiologia,” etc., (1674,) “ Exercitationes
Pathologicae,” (1675,) and “Pharmacy reduced to the

Form of an Art,” (in Latin.) Died in 1721.

Wedel, (Johann Adolf,) a medical writer, a son of
the preceding, born at Jena in 1675, became professor

in the University of Jena in 1709. Died after 1746.
Wedel, (Johann Wolfgang,) a German botanist,

born in 1708, practised medicine at Jena. He wrote
“Botanical Essay,” (“Tentamen Botanicum,” 1747.)
Died in 1757.
Wedel, von, fon -fta'clel, (Karl Heinrich,) a Prus-

sian general, born in the Uckermark in 1712. He distin-

guished himself in the Seven Years’ war. The victory

of the Prussians at Leuthen (1757) was attributed to

Wedel by Frederick the Great. Died in 1782.

Wedel-Jarlsberg, -&a'del yaRls'bSRG, (Johann Kas-
par Hermann,) a Danish statesman, was born at Mont-
pellier, in France, in 1779. He studied at Copenhagen,
and rose through several offices to be minister of finance

in 1822. Died in 1840.

Wedg'wood, (Josiah,) a celebrated English artisan,

born in Burslem, in Staffordshire, in 1730. His oppor-
tunities for education were very limited, and in his early

youth he worked in the pottery of an elder brother at

Burslem. In 1759 he established in that place a manu-
factory of ornamental pottery, where he soon after pro-

duced the beautiful cream-coloured ware since called by
his name. A table-service of this kind was ordered by
Queen Charlotte, who appointed Wedgwood her potter.

He subsequently opened a warehouse in London, where
he executed copies of antique vases, cameos, and sculp-
ture, remarkable for their accuracy and exquisite work-
manship. Among his works in this department were
fifty copies of the celebrated Portland vase, which were
sold for fifty guineas each. Some of his compositions
were of such hardness and indestructibility as to render
them invaluable for chemical vessels. His works were
not only of the greatest benefit to the manufactures and
commercial prosperity of his country, but exerted a
powerful influence in refining the national taste. Wedg-
wood was a Fellow of the Royal Society, and contributed
several treatises to the “Transactions” of that body.
Died in 1795.

See Eliza Meteyard, “Life of J. Wedgwood, from his Private
Correspondence,” 1S64 ; L. Jewett, “The Wedgwoods,” 1865; J.
Marryatt, “ Collection towards a History of Pottery,” etc., 1850;
“Nouvelle Biographie Generate “Edinburgh Review” for July
and October, 1867.

Weed, (Stephen PI.,) an American brigadier-general,

born in New York, graduated at West Point in 1854. He
was a skilful officer of artillery. Pie was killed at Gettys-
burg, July 2, 1863, aged about thirty.

Weed, (Thurlow,) an American journalist and poli-

tician, born in Greene county, New York, in 1797. Pie

learned the trade of printer, and edited several news-
papers. He was an active member of the Anti-Masonic
party, and in 1830 became the editor of the “Albany
Evening Journal,” which opposed the Albany Regency
and was an able organ of the Whig party. He acquired
distinction and great influence as a party manager for

the Whigs and the Republicans. He was an intima'e

a-s xiate and adherent of William H. Seward. H ;

sup orted General Grant for the Presidency in 1868.

Pie would never accept a post or become a candd.te
for Congress. Died in 1882.

Weekes, (Henry,) an English sculptor, born at

Canterbury in 1807, was a pupil of Chant ey, whom he
assisted for several years. Among his works are statues

of the Duke of Well ngton and Lord B icon, at Cam-
bridge, and a monument to Shelley, in flam; shire. He
also executed one of the groups for the Albert Me-
morial. Died in 1877.
Weems, (Mason L.,) an American biographical

writer, was rector of Mount Vernon parish, Virginia.

He was the author of “ A History of the Life and Death,
Virtues and Exploits, of General George Washington,”
etc., (1800,) “Life of General Francis Marion,” (4th

edition, 1816,) and biographies of Franklin (1817) and of
William Penn, (1829.) They are written in a lively,

entertaining style, but are not to be relied upon as
biographies or histories. Died in 1825.

See Duyckinck, “ Cyclopaedia of American Literature,” vol. i.

Weeninx, wa'ninks, or Weenix, wa'niks, (Jan Bap-
tist,) the Old, an eminent Dutch painter, born at Am-
sterdam in 1621. He studied under Abraham Bloemaert,
and afterwards spent several years at Rome, where he
was extensively patronized. His works include portraits,

historical pictures, animals, and marine views, in all of
which he acquired a very high reputation. Died in 1660.

His son Jan, surnamed the Young, was born at

Amsterdam in 1644. He was instructed in painting

by his father, whose style and favourite subjects he
adopted. As a colorist, he was esteemed superior to his

father, and his hunting-scenes and birds are regarded
as master-pieces. Died in 1719.

See Descamps, “Vies des Peintres Flamands, Hollandais,” etc. ;

Charles Blanc, “Histoire des Peintres.”

Weerdt, de, deli waiRt, (Adrian,) a Flemish land-
scape-painter, born at Brussels, lived about 1550.
Weert. See Werth.
Weever. See Weaver, (John.)
Wegelin, ^a'geh-leen', (Jacquf.s,) a Swiss historian,

born at Saint Gall in 1721. He became professor of

history at Berlin in 1763, and wrote, besides other
works, “Memoirs on the Philosophy of History,” (4

vols., 1772-79,) and “Universal History,” (6 vols., 1776
-80.) Died in Berlin in 1791.

See Fels, “Biographie Wegelins,” 1792.

Wegener, -fta'geh-ner, (Caspar Frederik,) a Danish
historian and publicist, born in Fiinen in 1802. He
acquired a high reputation by several works on Danish
history. He became director of the national archives
in 1848.

Wegner, -ftrgG'ner, (Gottfried,) a German theolo-

gian, born in Silesia in 1644. He became professor
of theology at Konigsberg, and court preacher. Died
in 1709.

Wegscheider, ftaG'shl'der, (Julius August Lud-
wig,) a German theologian of the rationalistic school,

was born at Kiibbelingen, in Brunswick, in 1771. He
became professor of theology at Halle in 1810. His
principal work is entitled “ Institutes of Dogmatic Chris-
tian Theology,” (in Latin, 1818.) Died in 1849.
Wehrli. See Vehrli.
Weichert, tfu'Kert, (Jonathan August,) a German

scholar, born in Saxony in 1788, published editions of
Pomponius Mela and other classics. Died in 1844.
Weickard, <U'kiiRt, (Melchior Adam,) a German

physician, was a warm advocate of the Brunonian
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system, and published, among other works, “The Philo-

sophical Physician.” Died in 1803.

Weiden, von, fon ^i'den, Weda, ^a'di, or Wied,
^eet, (Hermann,) Count, a German prelate, born

in Nassau in 1472. Pie was elected Archbishop and
Elector of Cologne in 1515, and persecuted the Prot-

estants for a number of years. About 1540 he changed
his course, and patronized Bucer and other Reformers.

Having been excommunicated by the pope in 1546, he

resigned in 1547, and died in 1552.

Weidler, fH'dler, (Johann Friedrich,) a German
astronomer and mathematician, born in Thuringia in

1691. He became in 1721 professor of mathematics at

Wittenberg. Pie published a number of valuable works,

in Latin, among which we may name his “ Mathematical

Institutes,” “History of Astronomy,” “Astronomical
Bibliography,” and “Treatise on Hydraulic Machines.”

He was a Fellow of the Royal Society of London. Died
in 1755.
Weigel, fvlG'el ortfoi'gel, (Erhard,) a German mathe-

matician and astronomer, born at Weidi in 1625, became
professor of mathematics at Jena. Pie was the inventor

of several astronomical instruments, and published,

among other works, one entitled “ The Mirror of the

Heavens,” (“ Himmels-spiegeh”) Died in 1699.

Weigel, (Johann August Gottlob,) a German
bookseller, born at Leipsic in 1773 ;

died in 1846.

Weigel, (Karl Christian Leberedit—la'beh-

r§Kt,) a German physician and scholar, brother of the

preceding, was born at Leipsic in 1769. He published a

“Modern Greek-German-Italian Dictionary,” and other

works. Died in 1845.

Weigel, (Valentin,) a German theologian, founder

of a sect of mystics called by his name, was born at

Grossenhain, in Saxony, in 1533 - His leading doctrines

are said to resemble those of Tauler; and Jacob Bohme
was one of his most noted disciples. His works were

published after his death, which occurred in 1588.

See Hilliger, “Vita V. Weigelii,” 1721.

Weigel, von, fon 'ftlG'el or tvl'gel, (Christian

Ehrenfried—a'ren-fReet,) a German physician and

naturalist, born at Stralsund in 1748, wrote “ Observa-

tiones Botanicae,” and other works. Died in 1831.

Weigl, S'IgI, (Joseph,) a musical composer, born at

Eisenstadt, in Hungary, in 1766, became chapel-master

of the Italian Opera at Vienna. His opera of “The
Swiss Family” is esteemed one of his best works. Died

in 1846.

Weil, -&I1, (Gustav,) a distinguished German Orien-

talist, of Jewish extraction, was born at Sulzburg in 1808.

He studied at Heidelberg, visited Egypt about 1830, and

devoted himself to the study of the Arabic, Persic, and

Turkish languages. Pie was appointed, after his return,

assistant librarian, and professor of Oriental languages,

in the University of Heidelberg, in 1845. Among his

principal works are “The Poetical Literature of the

Arabs,” (1837,) “Mohammed the Prophet,” (1843,) and
“ History of the Caliphs,” (“ Geschichte der Chalifen,”

5 vols., 1846.)

Weill, wll, [Fr. pron. vil,] (Alexandre,) a litterateur

and journalist, of Jewish extraction, was born in Alsace

in 1813. He was editor for a time of the “Gazette de

France,” and published a work entitled “Republic and

Monarchy,” an “ Essay on Schiller,” and several political

treatises.

Weiller, von, fon ftll'ler, (Kajetan,) a German
teacher and educational writer, born at Munich in 1762.

He became secretary-general of the Academy of Sciences

in 1823. Died in 1826.

Weimar, Duchess of. See Amelia.
Weimar, (Bernard,) Duke of. See Bernhard

of Saxe-Weimar.
Weinbrenner, vUr/bRSn'ner, (Friedrich,) a cele-

brated German architect, born at Carlsruhe in 1766. He
visited Rome in 1791, and spent several years in study-

ing the remains of ancient art. On his return, in 1798,

he was appointed inspector of buildings at Carlsruhe.

Among his principal works are the theatre at Leipsic,

and the Standeshaus theatre, the Lutheran and Roman
Catholic churches, and Hochberg palace, at Carlsruhe.

Pie also founded in the latter place an institution for the

study of architecture and the kindred arts. He was the
author of a “Manual of Architecture,” (1810,) a treatise

“On Form and Beauty,” (1819,) and other similar

works. Died in 1826.

See his Autobiography, entitled “ Denkwiirdigkeiten aus Wein-
brenner’s Leben,” 1829; A. W. Schreiber, “ F. Weinbrenner,
Denktnal,” etc., 1826.

Weinlig, wln'liG, (Christian Theodor,) a German
musician and composer, born at Dresden in 1780; died
in 1842.

His son, Christian Albrecht, born in 1812, became
professor of national economy at Erlangen, and pub-
lished a “ Manual of Theoretical Chemistry,” (1840,)
and other works.
Weinreich, vtin'rlK, or Weinrich, tftin'rlK, (Valen-

tin,) a German philologist and poet, born near Hartz
in 1553, became rector at Eisenach. Died in 1622.

Weinrich, vUn'rlK, (Georg,) a learned theolo-

gian, born in Silesia in 1554. He preached at Leipsic,

and published a number of works on theology. Died
in 1617.

Weinrich, (Johann Michael,) a German writer

and Lutheran minister, born in 1683, lived at Mei-
nungen. Died in 1727.
Weir, weer, (Robert W.,) an American painter, bom

at New Rochelle, in New York, in 1803. Among his

best works are “The Landing of Henry Hudson,” “The
Embarkation of the Pilgrims,” and “The Antiquary
introducing Lovell to his Womankind.”

See Dunlap, “Rise and Progress of the Arts of Design in

America;” Tuckerman, “Book of the Artists.”

Weir, weer, (William,) a Scottish journalist, born
in Edinburgh about 1802. He edited successively the

Edinburgh “Literary Journal,” the Glasgow “Argus,”
and the “ Daily News,” a Liberal paper of London.
Died in 1858.

Weisbach, ffrls'biK, (Julius,) a German savant,

born near Annaberg in 1806, published a “ Manual for

the Engineer and Machinist,” and several treatises

on hydraulics.

Weise, fH'zeh, [Lat. Wei'sius,] (Christian,) a Ger-
man writer, born at Zittau in 1642, became rector of the
gymnasium in his native town. He was the author of a

satirical romance, entitled “ Die drei Hauptverderber,”
and a number of dramas, also several educational works.
Died in 1708.

See Hermann Palm, “C. Weise, eine literar-historische Ab-
handlung,” 1854; S. Grosser, “Vita C. Weisii,” 1710.

Weisflog, wIss'floG, (Karl,) a German litterateur,

born at Sagan in 1770, published a number of humorous
tales. Died in 1828.

Weishaupt, ^Iss'howpt, (Adam,) a German jurist

and philosopher, born at Ingolstadt in 1748, is chiefly

celebrated as the founder of the order of the Illuminati.

He became professor of canon and natural law in his

native city in 1775. He wrote, besides other works, an
“Apology for the Illuminati,” (1786,) and “ Pythagoras

;

or, The Secret Art of Governing the World,” (1790.)

Died in 1830.

See Gottschling, “Weishaupt’s Schicksale,” 1789; “ Noitvelle
Biographie Generale.”

Weisius. See Weise.
Weiss. See Albinus, (Bernard,) Albinus, (Pe-

trus,) and Albinus, (Johannes Georgius.)
Weiss, wiss, [Fr. pron. viss,] (Charles,) a French

litterateur, born at Besanjon in 1779. He contributed a

great number of articles to the “ Biographie Universelle,”

of which he was one of the editors.

Weiss, (Charles,) a French historian, born at Stras-

burg in 1812, became professor of history at the Lycee
Bonaparte. He published “Spain from Philip II. to

the Accession of the Bourbons,” (2 vols., 1844,) and a
“ History of the French Protestant Refugees since the

Revocation of the Edict of Nantes,” (2 vols., 1833.)

See “ Blackwood’s Magazine” for July, 1853.

Weiss, <Uss, (Christian Samuel,) a German min-
eralogist, born at Leipsic in 1780. He studied under
Werner at Freiberg, and in 1810 became professor of

mineralogy at Berlin. His principal work is a treatise

“On the Natural Divisions of the System of Crystalliza-

tion,” (1813.) Died in 1856.
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Weiss, (Siegfried,) a German publicist, born at

Dantzic in 1822. He wrote, besides other works, “ Code
of Maritime International Law,” (2 vols., 1858.)

Weisse, ftl'seh, (Christian Ernst,) a German
jurist, son of Christian Felix, noticed below, was born
at Leipsic in 1766. He became in 1813 professor of
criminal law in that city, and was the author of a
“Manual of Saxon Civil Law,” which is esteemed a
standard work. Died in 1832.

Weisse, (Christian Felix,) a popular German
writer, born at Annaberg in 1726. He studied at Leip-
sic, where he acquired the friendship of Lessing, and
soon after produced several tragedies, which, however,
met with little favour. His “ Merry Songs,” (“ Scherz-
haften Lieder,”) which appeared in 1758, were very
successful, and were followed by a number of comedies,
which were also well received. In 1775 he became
editor of a juvenile periodical called “ The Children’s

Friend,” (“Der Kinderfreund,”) which obtained almost
unprecedented popularity, and was afterwards imitated

by Berquin in his “Ami des Enfans.” His “Songs for

Children,” “ABC Book,” and “Dramas for Chil-

dren” were received with equal favour, and they have
been translated into the principal European languages.

Besides these juvenile productions, on which his reputa-

tion mainly rests, Weisse published “Lyric Poems” and
“ Comic Operas.” He was for several years editor of

a literary journal of high character, entitled “ Bibliothek

der Schonen-Wissenschaften und Freien-Kiinste.” He
died in 1804.

See C. G. Bauer, “ Ueber C. F. Weisse,” 1805 ; Weisse, “Auto-
biography,” 1806; H. C. Iphofen, “ Lebensgeschichte C. F.

Weisse’s,” etc., 1806; Gervinus, “Geschichte der Deutschen
Dichtung.”

Weisse, (Christian Hermann,) a son of Christian

Ernst, noticed above, was born at Leipsic in 1801, and
became professor of philosophy in his native city. He
published a treatise “On the Present Stand-Point of

Philosophical Science,” (1829,) “ System of .^Esthetics,

or Science of the Idea of Beauty,” (1830,) and essays,

which have a high reputation.

Weissenthurn, von, fon -fin'sen-tooRn', (Johanna
Franul Veronica,) a German actress and dramatic

writer, originally named Grunberg, was born at Coblentz
in 1773. Her works are numerous, and once enjoyed
considerable popularity. Died in 1847.

Weitenaver, f^I'ten-2/ver, (Ignatius,) a German
linguist and Jesuit, born at Ingolstadt in 1705. He
published several works on language. Died in 1783.

Weitling, Wit'llng, (Wilhelm,) a German commun-
ist, born at Magdeburg in 1808, published “Guarantees
of Harmony and Freedom,” “ Humanity as it is and as

it should be,” (1845,) and other similar works. *

Weitzel, wlt'sel, (Godfrey,) an American major-

general and engineer, born in Cincinnati, Ohio, about

1 835, graduated at West Point, second in his class, in

1855. He served on the staff of General Butler in the

expedition to New Orleans, April, 1862, and rendered
important services as chief engineer of Butler’s army.
He commanded a brigade under General Banks in

Louisiana in 1863, and a division in the operations

against Petersburg, Virginia, in the summer of 1864.

He was designated by General Grant to command the

land-forces of an expedition against Wilmington in

December, 1864, but he actually served as second in

command under General Butler, and decided that it

would be a rash sacrifice of life to assault the fort with

6000 men. His command was foremost in the occupa-
tion of Richmond, April 3, 1865. He is a major of

engineers in the regular army.

See Reid, “ Ohio in the War,” 1868, p. 789.

Weitzel, wit'sel, (Johannes,) a German writer and
journalist, born at Johannisberg in 1771. He published

a “History of Political Science,” “Letters from the

Rhine,” and other works, on various subjects. Died in

1837.
Wel'by, (Amelia B.,) an American poetess, born at

Saint Michael’s, Maryland, in 1821. She subsequently

removed to Louisville, Kentucky, where she contributed

numerous poems to the “Louisville Journal,” under the

signature of “Amelia.” Died in 1852.

See Griswold, “Female Poets of America.”

Welch, (John,) a Scottish minister, born about 1570,
married a daughter of John Knox. He preached at

Ayr, was banished in 1606 or 1616, and went to France.
Died about 1622.

Welch'man, (Edward,) an English clergyman, born
at Banbury about 1665. He became Archdeacon of
Cardigan, and published “The Thirty-Nine Articles

illustrated with Notes.” Died in 1739.
Welcker, ’ftSKker, (Friedrich Gottlieb,) an emi-

nent philologist and antiquary, born at Grunberg in 1784.
Having studied at Giessen, he resided two years at

Rome, and, after his return, became successively pro-

fessor of archaeology and Greek literature at Giessen
and Gottingen, and professor of philology at Bonn,
being also appointed chief librarian in the last-named
university. Among his numerous and valuable works
we may name “ Die Aeschyleische Trilogie Prometheus,”
etc., “ On a Cretan Colony in Thebes, the Goddess
Europa and Cadmus,” (1824,) “The Epic Cyclus

;
or,

The Homeric Poets,” (1835,) and “Short Essays on
Grecian Literary History,” (1844.) He also wrote “The
Life of Zoega, with a Collection of his Letters,” etc.

Died in 1868.

See Brockhaus, “ Conversations-Lexikon.”

Welcker, (Karl Theodor,) a brother of the pre-

ceding, was born in Upper Hesse in 1790. He studied
at Giessen and Heidelberg, and subsequently became
professor of law at Kiel. He was elected to the Upper
Chamber of Baden in 1831, and soon after assisted in

founding the Liberal journal entitled “Der Freisinnige.”

For the political opinions expressed in this gazette he
was arrested, but released after a short imprisonment.
He was a deputy to the German National Assembly in

1848. He wrote several able political treatises, and
assisted Rotteck in the “ Staatslexikon.” Died in 1869.

Weld, (Charles Richard,) an English writer, born
at Windsor in 1818. He wrote a “ History of the Royal
Society,” (1847,) and other works.
Weld, (Rev. Lewis,) an American clergyman, born

in Hampton, Connecticut, about 1796. He was principal

of the Asylum for the Deaf and Dumb at Hartford.

Died in 1853.
His brother, Theodore D., was distinguished as a 1

opponent of slavery.

Weld, (Thomas,) an English cardinal, born in Dor-
setshire in 1773 ; died in 1837.
Welden, von, fon fi'SKden, (Ludwig,) Baron, a

German officer, born in Wiirtemberg in 1782. He
served against the French in the campaigns of 1813-15,
and was made lieutenant-field-marshal in 1836. He died
in 1852, having been previously appointed master of
the ordnance.
Wel'dpn, (John,) an eminent English composer of

church music, was born at Chichester about 1670. He
was a pupil of Henry Purcell, and in 1708 became
organist of the chapel royal. His anthems are regarded
as master-pieces ; he also produced several songs, and
other works of great merit. Died in 1736.

Welee-ed-Deen or Weli-Eddin, wSFee ed-deen',

(Ahmed, fiH'med,) a famous Turkish poet, born about

1438. He obtained the office of vizier under Mahomet
II. Died in 1495.
Welhaven, ^Sl'hfi'ven, (Johann Sebastian,) a

Norwegian poet, born at Bergen in 1807, has published
“ Half a Plundred Poems,” (“ Halvhundret Digte,”

1848,) “Pictures of Travel and Poems,” (“ Reisebilleder

og Digte,” 1851,) and a criticism on the poet Wergeland,
entitled “Henrik Wergeland’s Poetry and Polemics.”
He became professor of philosophy at Christiania in

1846. Died in 1872.

Wellekens, weFleh-kens, (John Baptist,) a Dutch
pastoral poet, born at Alost in 1658, passed eleven years

in Italy, whither he went about 1676. His idyls are

praised as natural and true. Died at Amsterdam in 1726.

Wellens, wel'lens, (Jacques Thomas Joseph,) a
learned and benevolent Flemish ecclesiastic, born at

Antwerp in 1726, became bishop of his native city.

Died in 1784.
Weller, Ivel'ler, [Lat. Welle'rus,] (Jakob,) a Ger-

man scholar and theologian, born in 1602, became
professor of Oriental languages at Wittenberg, and in
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1646 first court preacher at Dresden. His “New Greek
Grammar” (“Grammatica Graeca Nova”) was highly

esteemed by his contemporaries. Died in 1664,

See Reichmann, “Memoria J. Welleri,” 1664.

"Weller, -frel'ler, [Lat. Welle'rus,] (Jerome or

Hieronymus,) a German theologian, born at Freyberg,

in Misnia, in 1499. He was in early youth a favourite

disciple of Luther, in whose house he lived eight years.

He became professor of theology at Freyberg, and
propagated the doctrines of Luther by his sermons and
writings, which had a high reputation. Died in 1572.

See Lemuel, “ Wellerus redivivus Hempel, “ Life of Weller,”
in Latin verse.

Wellerus. See Weller.
Welles, w§lz, (Gideon,) an American politician, born

in Hartford county, Connecticut, in 1802. He studied

law, and became about 1826 editor of the “Hartford
Times,” a Democratic journal. He was elected to the

legislature of Connecticut in 1827, and was appointed
chief of one of the bureaus of the navy department in

1846. About 1854 he separated from the Democratic
party in regard to the extension of slavery, and joined

the Republicans. He was appointed secretary of the

navy in March, 1861, and, after the death of President

Lincoln, was retained in office by Johnson until the close

of his administration in March, 1869.

Wellesley, (Sir Arthur.) See Wellington.
Wellesley, wSlz'le, (Lord Charles,) the second son

of the first Duke of Wellington, was born in Dublin in

1808. He entered the army, and became a colonel about

1851. He was elected in 1842 a member of the House
of Commons, in which he voted with the Conservatives.

Died in 1858.

Wellesley, (Richard Colley,) Marquis Wellesley,

an able statesman, born in Dublin in 1760, was the eldest

son of Garret, first Earl of Mornington, and was a

brother of the famous Duke of Wellington. He studied

at Eton, and distinguished himself as a classical scholar.

At the death of his father, in 1781, he became Earl of

Mornington, and entered the Irish House of Lords. He
gained the favour of George III. by his course on the

subject of the regency in 1789, and at the next general

election was returned to the English House of Commons
for Windsor. In 1793 he was sworn in a member of the

British privy council. He was appointed Governor-
General of India in October, 1797, and raised to the

British peerage, as Baron Mornington. In 1798 he
declared war against Tippoo Sahib, Sultan of Mysore,
who had given offence by intrigues or negotiations with

the French. The British army gained victories at Mal-
lavelly and Seringapatam, and Tippoo was killed in

battle in 1799. Lord Mornington was created Marquis
Wellesley in December, 1799. About 1803 he waged
war against the Mahrattas, from whom he conquered
the region between the Ganges and Jumna. He resigned

in 1805, became secretary of state for foreign affairs in

December, 1809, and retired from that office in January,
1812. On the death of Mr. Perceval, (1812,) the Marquis
Wellesley, at the request of the prince-regent, made an
unsuccessful effort to form a coalition ministry. He was
appointed lord lieutenant of Ireland in December, 1821.

Being a zealous friend of Catholic emancipation, he
resigned when his brother, the Duke of Wellington,

became prime minister, in 1828, because the duke
opposed the Catholic claims. He served as lord lieu-

tenant of Ireland for a short time in 1833-34. He died

in September, 1842, leaving no children, although he
was twice married.

See R. R. Pearce, “Memoirs and Correspondence of Marquis
Wellesley,” 3 vols., 1846.

Wel'ling-tcin, (Arthur Wellesley,) first Duke
of, a celebrated British general and statesman, born in

Dublin or at Dangan Castle, in the county of Meath,
Ireland, on the 1st of May, 1769. He was the third son
of Garret Wesley, first Earl of Mornington, and Anne
Hill Trevor, a daughter of Viscount Dungannon. The
original name of the family was exchanged for Wellesley
about 1797 by the subject of this article or by his eldest

brother. He was educated at Eton and at a military

academy of Angers, in France. He received in March,
1787, a commission as ensign in the seventy-third regi-

ment of foot, became a lieutenant in December of that

year, and obtained the rank of captain in June, 1791.
Having been raised to the rank of major in April, 1793,
he acquired by purchase that of lieutenant-colonel of
the thirty-third regiment of foot in September of the

same year. In 1794 he served in the Low Countries
under the Duke of York, whom the French general
Pichegru compelled to retreat to Bremen. During this

disastrous retreat Colonel Wesley commanded a brigade,

and distinguished himself by his skill and intrepidity.

Having been promoted to the rank of colonel in 1796,
he was ordered to India, where he arrived in February,

1797. In 1798 his eldest brother, Lord Mornington,
became Governor-General of India, and declared war
against Tippoo Sahib. Colonel Wellesley contributed

to the victory of Mallavelly and the capture of Seringa-

patam, of which he was appointed governor in July,

1799. “During several years that he held the command
in Mysore,” says C. MacFarland, “he was fully occupied
in organizing the civil and military administration of

the country
;
and in the execution of this task he im-

proved his natural talents for business, and displayed

that quickness of perception and that sagacity and self-

command which have characterized him throughout the

whole course of his military career.”

He obtained the rank of major-general in April, 1802,

was appointed to the chief command of all the British

and allied troops serving in the territories of the Peishwa
and the Nizam in 1803, and gained a decisive victory

over the Mahrattas at Assaye in September of that year.

In this battle he had two horses killed under him.
Having obtained in February, 1805, leave to return to

England, he arrived there in the ensuing September.
In the next November he was sent to Holland with
an army which was commanded by Lord Cathcart, and
which returned to England in February, 1806, without
having encountered the enemy.

In April, 1806, Sir Arthur Wellesley married Lady
Catherine Pakenham, a daughter of the Earl of Long-
ford. He was returned to the House of Commons for

the borough of Rye in 1806, and was appointed chief

secretary for Ireland in April, 1807. In August of that

year he commanded a division of the army which in-

vaded Denmark, and defeated the Danes at Kioge. He
was promoted to the rank of lieutenant-general in April,

1808, and in the ensuing June was appointed com-
mander-in-chief of an army of about 10,000 men which
was sent to Spain to fight against the French. He
reached Corunna in July; but, as the Spanish Junta
declined the assistance of a British auxiliary force, he
landed at Mondego Bay, in Portugal, which country was
then occupied by a French army under Junot. The
British forces, marching towards Lisbon, defeated a divi-

sion of the French army at Rolija in August, 1808. A
few days after this affair his army was largely reinforced,

but he was superseded in the command. The ministers

appointed Sir Hew Dalrymple commander-in-chief, Sir

Harry Burrard second in command, and Sir John Moore
third. Sir Arthur was thus reduced from first to fourth

in command. He repulsed the French who attacked

him at Vimeira, August 21. The French having evacu-

ated Portugal, in accordance with the Convention of

Cintra, in September, 1808, Sir Arthur Wellesley re-

turned to England, and resumed the place of chief

secretary for Ireland. In January, 1809, he received

the thanks of Parliament for his services in Portugal.

The victorious march of Napoleon to Madrid and the

defeat of Sir John Moore at Corunna induced the British

government to increase their forces in the Peninsula

and to aid both the Portuguese and Spaniards. General
Wellesley, having been appointed commander-in-chief,

arrived at Lisbon in April, 1809, and found himself at

the head of an army of about 25,000 men. On the 12th

of May he defeated Soult at Oporto. The passage uf

the river Douro at this time, in the presence of 10,000

Frenchmen, is considered one of his most brilliant

achievements. About the end of June, 1809, he marched
into Spain, which was occupied by several French
armies, widely separated, and commanded by Soult,

Victor, Suchet, and others. A Spanish army under
General Cuesta took the field against the French and
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joined the army of General Wellesley, who encountered
Marshal Victor on the 22d of July at Talavera. In the

battle which ensued at this place, the British claimed
the victory, but they did not pursue the retiring enemy.
Sir Arthur wrote, on the 24th of July, “I am not able

to follow the enemy as I could wish, . . . owing to my
having found it impossible to procure even one mule or

cart in Spain. My troops have been in actual want of
provisions for the last two days.” Victor, having been
reinforced, attacked the British at Talavera on the 27th
of July, renewed the fight on the 28th, and was repulsed
with heavy loss. The approach of several French armies,
superior in number to his own, induced Sir Arthur to

retreat by way of Badajoz towards Portugal. He after-

wards pursued a cautious Fabian policy. In September,
1809, he was raised to the peerage, with the titles of
Baron Douro of Wellesley and Viscount Wellington of
Talavera.

The battle of Talavera was the last action of the

British army in the campaign of 1809. A large Spanish
army was routed, with great loss, at Ocana in Novem-
ber, and about the same time the French defeated
another army of 20,000 Spaniards. On learning these
events, Lord Wellington wrote, “ I lament that a cause
which promised so well a few weeks ago should have
been so completely lost by the ignorance, presumption,
and mismanagement of those to whose direction it was
intrusted.” He prepared for the campaign of 1810
by the construction of the celebrated lines of Torres
Vedras, near Lisbon, and fixed his head-quarters at

Viseu in January. His army, including the Portuguese,
amounted to about 54,000 men. A large French army,
commanded by Massena, approached Portugal from the
northeast in the summer of 1810. The French having
taken Almeida in August, after a short siege, Lord Wel-
lington fell back to the valley of the Mondego, and took
a strong position near Coimbra, along the ridge of
Busaco. Here he was attacked on the 27th of Septem-
ber by the French, who were repulsed, with a loss which
the English writers estimate at 4000 killed and wounded.
A few days after this battle, Lord Wellington was com-
pelled to retreat towards Lisbon. His army entered
the strong defences of Torres Vedras about the 8th of
October. Massena made several unsuccessful attacks
on these lines, lost many men by disease, and retired in

November to Santarem, where he passed the winter.

Thus ended the campaign of 1810. Lord Wellington
complained that he was not efficiently supported by the
Portuguese regency, some members of which perversely
endeavoured to thwart his plans. In a letter dated
October 6, addressed to Mr. Stuart, he says, “ As for

Principal Souza, I beg you to tell him, from me, that I

have had no satisfaction in transacting the business of
his country since he has been a member of the govern-
ment. . . . Either he must quit the country, or I will.”

During the months of January and February the
hostile armies in Portugal remained stationary. Mar-
shal Soult, who commanded in Andalusia, was ordered
to act in concert with Massena by attacking Portugal
south of the Tagus. Massena, whose position was ren-

dered untenable by want of provisions, began about the
4th of March to move his army northward, and was
followed by the British. On the nth of March the
strong fortress of Badajoz was taken by Marshal Soult.

The British army defeated that of Massena on the 3d
of April, at the battle of Sabugal, which Lord Welling-
ton described as “ one of the most glorious actions that
British troops were ever engaged in.” On the 6th the
French crossed the Agueda into Spain, and thus ter-

minated their invasion of Portugal. They left a garrison
in Almeida, which was blockaded by the British. In
order to relieve this garrison, Massena marched back
from Ciudad Rodrigo and attacked the enemy at Fuentes
de Onoro. After a pitched battle, which ended on the
5th of May, the French were repulsed, and abandoned
Almeida.

In the mean time an allied army under General
Beresford invested Badajoz about the 4th of May, and
Marshal Soult moved, with inferior numbers, to relieve

that place. The armies met at Albuera on the 1 6th of
May, and a severe battle ensued, in which the allies

claimed the victory, but admitted that they lost about
7000 men killed and wounded. Soult retired to Seville,

and Lord Wellington, who arrived at Albuera about the

20th of May, ordered the siege of Badajoz to be re-

sumed. Having failed in several attempts to take that

place by assault in June, he retired towards the north
of Portugal, and remained on the defensive, in a position

on the Coa, during the autumn of 1 8 1 1 . “Wellington
was aware,” says Jules Maurel, “that Fortune could not
change sides at a leap, and that it was only after repeated
trials that you could win her favours ; . . . and that

before acquiring the art of gaining great victories it was
necessary to begin by learning to avoid defeats, and for a

time to decline all engagements.” Having gained the

confidence of his troops by his extraordinary success
while acting on the defensive, he at length assumed
the offensive, and showed, when those qualities were
demanded, that his enterprise and promptitude were
not inferior to his prudence.

In January, 1812, he made a rapid march to Ciudad
Rodrigo, which he took by storm on the 19th of that

month. He also took Badajoz in April, before the

French army could come to relieve that place. In the

assault of Badajoz the allies lost 1000 killed and 3786
wounded. On the 22d of July Lord Wellington gained
an important victory over Marshal Marmont at Sala-

manca. He entered Madrid in triumph on the 12th of

August, soon after which Soult raised the blockade of

Cadiz and concentrated his forces at Granada. Leaving
two divisions at Madrid, Wellington moved his army
northward, entered Valladolid on the 7th of September,
and marched thence to Burgos, the castle of which was
defended by a garrison of 2000 Frenchmen. He spent
nearly five weeks in the siege of this place, which he
could not take, and about the 21st of October he began
to retreat towards Portugal through Salamanca, closely

pursued by General Souham. The campaign of 1812
closed without any other battles. The British general

was rewarded for his victory at Salamanca by the title of

Marquis of Wellington. About the end of 1812 he was
appointed commander-in-chief of the Spanish armies by
the regency of Spain.
The campaign of 1813 opened in May, by the march

of the allies across the Douro to Valladolid. The
French army, abandoning Burgos on the 12th of June,
retired across the Ebro, and were overtaken_at Vitoria,

where Wellington gained a decisive victory over Mar-
shal Jourdan on the 21st of June. The allies took here

an immense quantity of booty.

When Napoleon received tidings of the disaster at

Vitoria, he sent Soult to Spain as commander-in-chief.

Soult attacked the allies near Pampeluna on the 28th
and 30th of July, but was repulsed. These actions are

sometimes called “The Battles of the Pyrenees.” Thus
was terminated the French occupation of Spain.

Wellington’s success in the wars of the peninsula

must be ascribed in no small measure to the character

which he established for probity and truthfulness. With
true moral heroism, he refused to indulge in the slightest

misrepresentation, even to save his own fame. In this

respect his character presents a striking contrast to that

of his great antagonist, Napoleon. In one of his de-

spatches he says, “ I see a disposition exists to blame
the government for the failure of the siege of Burgos.
The government had nothing to say to the siege

;
it

was entirely my own act.” When his allies in Portugal

and Spain became at length acquainted with his charac-

ter, they believed with implicit confidence whatever he
told them, and he thus acquired a moral power equal to

the force of mighty armies. Afterwards, in carrying out

a policy as wise as it was humane, he refused even in an
enemy’s country (in France) to allow his own troops, or

those of his Spanish allies, to support themselves by
plunder, for his object was not merely to maintain his

army, but to conciliate the people. Pie had been among
the first to perceive how an opposite policy towards the

nations he had conquered was gradually, but surely, un-
dermining the colossal power of Napoleon

;
the plainest

dictates of common sense, as well as motives of a higher
character, preserved Wellington from the commission of

a similar error.
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About the 10th of November Lord Wellington marched
across the frontier into France. He fought with success
several battles near Bayonne between the 9th and 13th

of December, 1813. On the 27th of February, 1814, he
defeated Soult at Orthez, from which the French retreated

to Toulouse. The allies gained another victory at Tou-
louse on the 10th of April, but they lost in this battle

about 4600 men. The report of the abdication of Na-
poleon arrived at Toulouse on the 12th, and hostilities

were suspended on the 18th of April. Wellington was
rewarded with the title of duke on the 3d of May, and,
after visits to Paris and Madrid, took leave of his army
on the 14th of June. Having returned to England, he
took his seat in the House of Lords on the 28th of June.
The House of Commons voted .£400,000 for the support
of his dignity. In August, 1814, he was sent as ambas-
sador-extraordinary to the court of France. With sev-

eral colleagues, he represented England at the Congress
of Vienna, which assembled in January, 1815. He was
at Vienna when he received intelligence that Napoleon
had returned to France.

In April Wellington was appointed commander-in-
chief of the army in Flanders, consisting of about 76,000
men, mostly British and Dutch. A Prussian army under
General Bliicher, who had about 80,000 men, was ready to

act in concert with Wellington. To oppose these armies
Napoleon raised about 115,000 men. On the nth of

June the French emperor quitted Paris to open the cam-
paign, and exclaimed, “ I go to measure myself with this

Wellington,” (“Je vais me mesurer avec ce Villainton.”)

Wellington attended a ball at Brussels on the evening of
the 15th of June, and his army began to march on the

morning of the 16th. The Prussians were defeated with

severe loss at Ligny on the afternoon of the 16th, and
about the same time an indecisive battle was fought

between Marshal Ney and the allies at Quatre-Bras. Blii-

cher is said to have lost about 12,000 killed and wounded
at Ligny. On the morning of the 17th, Wellington made
a retrograde movement on Waterloo, where he was at-

tacked by the French about ten a.m. on the 18th of June.
According to J. Maurel, Wellington had then 70,000
men, of whom 37,890 were British; and Napoleon had
75,000, excluding the detachment of Grouchy. It was
the object of Napoleon to drive the enemy from his

position before the arrival of the Prussian army. He
had made several obstinate attacks, without success, when
General Billow reached the field with 16,000 Prussians,

at four p.m., and decided the victory. Bliicher arrived

about seven o’clock, and pursued the retreating French.
The loss of the victors on this day was immense. The
British and Hanoverians alone lost 2432 killed and
9528 wounded.

Wellington and the allied armies entered Paris with-

out resistance about the 7th of July. He restrained the

excesses of Bliicher, who was about to blowup the bridge

of Jena and to commit other acts of vengeance. His
first thought after the victory of June 18 was to favour

the restoration of Louis XVIII. and to oppose the dis-

memberment of France. The allied powers resolved to

maintain an army of occupation in France for five years,

and gave the command of that army to the Duke of

Wellington. By his advice, the period was shortened,

and the allied army evacuated France about the end of

1818. He became master-general of the ordnance and
a member of the cabinet in January, 1819, represented

England at the Congress of Verona in 1822, and was
sent on a mission to Russia in 1826. He succeeded the

Duke of York as commander-in-chief of the forces in

January, 1827.

In politics Wellington was a staunch Tory. It is not

improbable that the long contest which he maintained in

order to preserve Europe from the revolutionary or in-

novating spirit of the French may have contributed to

strengthen those principles of rigid conservatism by
which his political career was distinguished. When
Canning became premier, in April, 1827, Wellington
resigned his place in the cabinet, and succeeded Lord
Goderich as prime minister in January, 1828. The new
ministry opposed the motion of Lord John Russell to

repeal the test and corporation acts, but were defeated

by a majority of forty-four in the House of Commons.

Wellington then yielded, and procured its passage in the
House of Lords. He was an opponent of free trade
and electoral reform, both of which were demanded by
an ever-growing majority of the nation. He at first

resisted the effort to emancipate the Roman Catholics
from civil and political disabilities, but at length deemed
it expedient to yield to the popular will. The bill for

the relief of Roman Catholics was passed by large
majorities in both houses in March and April, 1829.

The strength of the Tory party was impaired by the
death of George IV., June, 1830, and the French revo-
lution of the ensuing month gave an impetus to the cause
of reform in England. In the new Parliament, which
met in October, 1830, the friends of reform had a
majority, but the duke assumed an attitude of obstinate
resistance to the movement. He declared that “the
country already possessed a legislature which answered
all the good purposes of legislation ; that the system of
representation possessed the full and entire confidence
of the country.” Having provoked a violent excitement
by such language, and rendered himself extremely
unpopular, he resigned in November, 1830. He was
hooted by the populace of London on the 18th of June,
1832. In December, 1834, Sir Robert Peel became
prime minister, and the Duke of Wellington secretary

for foreign affairs. They resigned in April, 1835. He
had a seat in the cabinet formed by Peel in 1841, but
was not charged with official functions. Although he
had opposed the repeal of the corn-laws, his influence

decided the House of Lords to consent to the repeal
after it had passed the House of Commons in May, 1846.

He died at Walmer Castle on the 14th of September,

1852, leaving his title to his eldest son, Arthur, who is

the present Duke of Wellington. He also had a son
Charles.

Comparing the Duke of Wellington with Napoleon,
General William F. P. Napier says, “ Firm, tranquil,

and stubborn in resistance, vehement and obstinate in

attack ; bold, when there was a call for daring
; more

inclined to operate by a flank than by a front attack—in

all these things they resembled and matched each other

;

but in the art of following up his point and of making
the most of victory, the English general was far behind
Napoleon. The battle of Wellington was like the heavy
blow of the battering-ram, that strikes straight and hard
and makes a great hole in the wall. The battle of Na-
poleon was like the rush and irruption of a gigantic sea,

which, descending from a mighty height, bursts through
all obstacles and inundates the whole country to a great
distance.”

See Jules Maurel, “Wellington: his Character, his Actions,
and his Writings,” 1853: W. H. Maxwell, “Life of tire Duke of
Wellington,” 3 vols., 1839 ; Charles MacFarlane, “ Life of the
Duke of Wellington,” 1851 ; Southey, “ Life of Wellington,” 1821 ;

Sherer, “ Military Memoirs of the Duke of Wellington,” 2 vols.,

1832 : Wilson, “ Life of the Duke of Wellington,” 2 vols., 1853-55

;

De Brialmont, “Vie du Due de Wellington,” 3vols., 1858: Gleig,
“Life of Wellington,” 1862; Charles D. Yonge, “Life of Welling-
ton,” i860; L. de Lom^nie, “Lord Wellington, parun Homme de
Rien,” 1842; George Elliot, “Life of the Duke of Wellington,”
1S14; George Soane, “Life of the Duke of Wellington,” 2 vols.,

1839-40; A. Cooper, “Life of Arthur, Duke of Wellington,” 1850;
W. F. P. Napier, “ History of the War in the Peninsula;” “De-
spatches and Correspondence of the Duke of Wellington,” published
by Colonel Gurwood, 12 vols., 1852 ;

“ London Quarterly Review”
for April and July, 1815, and July, 1866.

Wells, (Charles William,) a distinguished physi-

cian, of Scottish extraction, born at Charleston, South
Carolina, in 1757. Having studied at Edinburgh, he
settled in London, and was appointed in 1800 physician

to Saint Thomas’s Hospital. He was a Fellow of the

Royal Society, and contributed several treatises to their
“ Transactions.” His principal work is an “ Essay upon
Dew,” (1814,) which is highly esteemed. Died in 1817.

Wells, (Edward,) an English divine, born in Wilt-
shire about 1665, published “The Geography of the Old
and New Testament,” and other works. Died in 1727.
Wells, (Henry Tanworth,) an English artist, born

in London in 1828. His principal works have been
miniatures and portraits. He was elected A.R.A. in

1866 and a Royal Academician in 1870.

Wells, (Horace,) M.D., born at Hartford, Vermont,
January 21, 1815, studied and practised dentistry in

Boston. He was the first to employ anaesthetics. On
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the 1 1 th of December, 1844, Dr. Wells, then residing at

Hartford, Connecticut, was placed, at his own request,

under the influence of nitrous oxide gas, and a large

molar tooth was extracted by Mr. Riggs, causing scarcely

any perceptible pain. After that date, Dr. Wells, and
other dentists of Hartford, continued with great success

to employ the nitrous oxide gas as an anaesthetic for

nearly two years, when, attention having been directed

—

chiefly through the influence of Dr. William T. G.
Morton, of Boston—to the anaesthetic properties of sul-

phuric ether, this agent, as being more easily procured
or applied, was generally substituted for the nitrous

oxide gas. Dr. Wells, while investigating with his

usual ardour the relative value of these different anaes-

thetics, seriously injured himself, as it would appear, by
the inhalation of chloroform, so that, his reason being
unhinged, he committed suicide in New \ ork in January,
1848. In weighing the respective claims of Dr. Wells
and Dr. Morton, we feel bound, after a careful examina-
tion, to award to the former the credit of having been
the first to conceive of, and to carry to a successful issue,

the use of anaesthetic inhalation in surgical operations,

while to the latter belongs the distinguished merit of
having done more than any other, or all others, to make
this invaluable discovery known to people of all classes

and in both hemispheres.

See “Testimonial of the Members of the Medical Profession of
Philadelphia, New York, and Boston in behalf of W. T. G. Morton,
M.D.,” i860; and an “Inquiry into the Origin of Modern Anaes-
thesia,” by the Hon. Truman Smith, 1867, including a “ Life of
Horace Wells, M.D.,” by Dr. P. W. Ellsworth.

Wells, (John Doane,) an American physician, emi-
nent as a lecturer on anatomy, was born in Boston in

1799. He was professor of anatomy in the medical
school of Maine. Died in Boston in 1830.

Wellwood, (Sir Henry Moncrieff.) See Mon-
crieff, (Henry.)
Well'wood, (James or Thomas,) a Scottish phy-

sician and writer, born near Edinburgh in 1652, pub-
lished “Memoirs of English Affairs from 1588 to the
Revolution of 1688.” Died in 1716.
Welschow, vil'sho, (Johann Matthias,) a Danish

historian, born in Copenhagen in 1796. He has written
on Danish history.

Welser, 'frSl'ser, or Velser, (Bartholomaus,) a
German nobleman of great wealth, was a native of
Augsburg. He was patronized by the emperor Charles
V., who made him a privy councillor.

Welser, [Lat. Velse'rus,] (Marcus,) a German
scholar, born at Augsburg in 1558. He wrote several

historical and philological treatises, in Latin, and was an
intimate friend of Galileo, who dedicated to him one of
his works. Died in 1614.

See C. Arnold, “ Vita M. Velseri,” 1682.

Welser, (Philippine,) a niece of Bartholomaus, no-
ticed above, was celebrated for her beauty and talents,

and was privately married ip 1550 to the archduke
Ferdinand, son of the emperor Ferdinand I. After her
father-in-law became reconciled to the marriage, he
created her Margravine of Burgau. Died in 1580.
Wel'sted, (Leonard,) an English poet, born in

Northamptonshire in 1689. His principal poem is en-
titled “The Triumvirate,” (1718,) and is supposed to

have been intended for a satire on Pope, who retaliated

by his allusions to Welsted in the second and third
books of the “Dunciad.” Died in 1749;
Wemyss. See Elcho.
Wenceslaus, or Wenzel, son of the emperor

Charles IV. of Germany, was born in 1361. He was
proclaimed King of the Romans in 1376, and suc-

ceeded his father in 1378. He displayed the weakness
and cruelty of his character by cancelling the debts owed
by the nobles to the Jews, and confiscating the property
of three thousand of that sect who had been murdered
by a mob at Prague. He also caused John Nepomuk
to be drowned in the Moldau. Having made many
powerful enemies by forsaking the cause of Pope Boni-
face IX., whom he had formerly supported against the
anti-pope Benedict XIII., he was deposed in a Diet at

Frankfort, (1400,) and the Elector-Palatine Rupert was
chosen in his stead. He died in 1419, having previously

abdicated in favour of his brother Sigismund, who had
been chosen emperor on the death of Rupert.

See F. M. Pelzel, “ Lebensgeschichte des Romischen und
Bohmischen Konigs Wenceslaus,” 1788-90.

Wen'ges-laus or Wen'ges-las I., King of Bohemia,
born in 1205, began to reign in 1230. He was a patron
of arts and learning, and exerted much influence in the
affairs of Germany. Died in 1253.
Wenceslaus or Wenceslas II., King of Bohemia

and Poland, a grandson of the preceding, was born in

1271. He succeeded his father in 1278, and was chosen
King of Poland in 1300. Died in 1305.
Wenceslaus or Wenceslas III., a son of the pre-

ceding, was born in 1289. He died, without issue, in

1306.

Wenceslaus or Wenceslas IV. of Bohemia. See
Wenceslaus, Emperor of Germany.
Wenceslaus, -ftent'ses-lowss', [Fr. Wenceslas, v6n'-

sis'lis',] or Wenzel, -ftlnt'sel, Saint, Duke of Bohemia,
born about 908, was converted to Christianity by his

paternal grandmother Ludmila. He was distinguished
for the sanctity of his life, and refused the crown of
Bohemia, which was offered him by the emperor Otho I.

He was assassinated in 936, at the instigation of his

mother Drahomira and his brother Boleslaw.

See F. X. Schuldes, “Der heilige Wenzel dargestellt,” etc.,

1848.

Wendelin, win'de-leen', [Fr. Vendelin, vSN'deh-
1 S.n',[ (Godefroi,) a Flemish astronomer and scholar,
born at La Lampine in 1580. He became canon of
Tournay, and published various works, among which is

“Lunar Eclipses observed from 1573 to 1640.” It is

stated that he determined the parallax of the sun. Died
in 1660.

Wendover. See Roger de Wendover.
Wendt, -&§nt, (Johann Amadeus,) a German writer,

born at Leipsic in 1783, became professor of philosophy
at Gottingen. He published “ Rossini’s Life and
Works,” (1824,) and was a contributor to various lit-

erary periodicals of the time. Died in 1836.
Wengierski, wSng-ge-gR'skee, (Andrew,) a So-

cinian minister, born in Silesia in 1600. He wrote a
“ History of the Slavonian Churches,” (1652.) Died
in 1649.

Wens'ley-dale, (James Parke,) Baron, an English
jurist, born near Liverpool in 1782. He studied at

Trinity College, Cambridge, and was appointed a baron
of the court of exchequer in 1834. On retiring from the
bench, in 1856, he was raised to the peerage, as Baron
Wensleydale. Died in 1868.
Went'worth, (Benning,) son of John Wentworth,

was born at Portsmouth in 1696. He was Governor of
New Hampshire for more than twenty years. The town
of Bennington, in Vermont, was named in his honour.
Died in 1770.
Wentworth, (Charles W.) See Rockingham.
Wentworth, (Sir John,) a nephew of Benning Went-

worth, noticed above, was born at Portsmouth in 1736.
He became Governor of New Hampshire in 1768, and
gave its charter to Dartmouth College. Died in 1820.

Wentworth, (Colonel John,) born at Dover, New
Hampshire, in 1719, was appointed in 1776 one of the

superior judges of New Hampshire. Died in 1781. His
son, of the same name, born in 1745, was elected to the
Continental Congress in 1778, and twice re-elected.

Died in 1787.
Wentworth, (John,) an American journalist, born

at Sandwich, New Hampshire, in 1815, removed to Illi-

nois, and became editor of the “Chicago Democrat.”
He was several times elected to Congress, and in 1S57
became mayor of Chicago, and again in i860.

Wentworth, (Thomas.) See Strafford, Earl of.
Wentworth, (William,) born in England about

1610, was one of the early settlers of New Hampshire.
Died in 1697. His grandson John, born in 1671, be-
came Lieutenant-Governor of New Hampshire in 1717.
Died in 1730.
Wentzel or Wenzel, Snt'sel, (Johann Chris-

toph,) a German poet and physician, born in Eisenach
in 1659. He became principal of the Academy of Zittau
in 1713, and published several poems. Died in 1723.
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Wen-Wang, the founder of the Chinese dynasty of

Chow or Cheou, was born about 1230 B.C. He gained

great distinction as a general and as a writer, and was
governor of Chow (Cheou) for many years. He died

aged ninety-seven. His son Woo- (or Wou-) Wang
became Emperor of China.
Wenzel, (Emperor of Germany.) See Wenceslaus.
Wenzel, Saint. See Wenceslaus.
Wepfer, WSp'fer, (John James,) a Swiss physician

and anatomist, born at Schaffhausen in 1620, was the

author of several medical works. Died in 1695.

Weppen, tfrep'pen, (Johann August,) a German
poet, born at Nordheim in 1742. He published between

1778 and 1796 a number of poems, which are com-
mended.
Werdenhagen, v^R'den-hl'gen, (Johann Ange,) a

learned German jurist and diplomatist, born at Helm-
stedt in 1581, published several works. Died in 1652.

Werder, ^R'der, (Karl,) a German philosophical

writer, of the school of Hegel, was born at Berlin in

1806. He became assistant professor of philosophy in

the University of Berlin in 1838.

Werder, von, fon tfrSit'der, (Dietrich,) a German
poet, born at Werdershausen, in Hesse, in 1584. He
became a privy councillor at the court of Cassel. In

1626 he produced a German version of Tasso’s “Je-
rusalem Delivered.” He also translated Ariosto’s

“Orlando Furioso,” (1632.) These translations are

praised by several writers. Died in 1657.

Werdin or Weredin. See Paulinus, (Johann
Philipp.)
Werdmuller, &SRt ,mool ,

ler, (Johann Rudolph,) a

Swiss painter, born at Zurich in 1639. He painted

mostly landscapes and portraits. Having commenced
a journey to Paris, he was drowned in the Silh in 1668.

Werdum, van, vtn wSR'dum, (Ulrich,) a Dutch
historian, born at Werdum, in Friesland, in 1632. He
was privy councillor of East Friesland. He wrote sev-

ral useful works on the history of Friesland. Died
in 1681.

Wer'em-bert or Werimbert, [Lat. Werember'-
tus,] a learned German monk, born at Curia, (Coire,)

was a brother of Adalbert, a famous general of Charle-

magne. He wrote commentaries on the books of Scrip-

ture, and other works, and taught at Saint Gall. Died
in 884 a.d.

Werenfels, f^a'ren-flls', (Peter,) a Swiss Protestant

minister, born in 1627, became professor of theology at

Bale about 1675. He wrote several theological works.

Died in 1703.

Werenfels, [Lat. Werenfei/sius,] (Samuel,) a

Swiss scholar and theologian, born at Bale in 1657,

was a son of the preceding. He obtained the chair

of eloquence in 1687 at Bale, where he afterwards

became professor of theology. He published, besides

other able works, “ On the Controversies of Learned
Men,” (“De Logomachiis Eruditorum,” 1692.) Died
in 1740.

See P. Ryhiner, “ Vita S. Werenfelsii,” 1741.

Werenfelsius. See Werenfels.
Werf or Werff, van der, vtn der w§Rf, (Peter,) a

Dutch patriot, born at Leyden in 1529. He was em-
ployed by William the Silent in confidential missions.

As burgomaster of Leyden, he displayed great firmness

and constancy when that city was besieged by the

Spaniards in 1573-74.
Werff or Werf, (Adrtaan.) See Van der Werf.
Wergeland, w§R'geh-llnt', (Henrik Arnold,) a

celebrated Norwegian poet, born at Christiansand in

1808. He studied at the University of Christiania, where
he was appointed, in 1836, keeper of the library, and, in

1840, archivist of the kingdom. His first publication

was a satirical farce, entitled “ Ah !” which appeared
under the pseudonym ot SlFUL Sifadda. It was fol-

lowed by a number of similar works, distinguished by
their intensely sectional spirit and political personalities.

Among his most admired productions are the opera
of “The Campbells,” (1838,) tragedies entitled “The
Venetians” (1840) and “The Child-Murderess,” and
poems entitled “Jan van Huysum’s Flower-Piece,” and
“ The Spaniards.” Died in 1845:

Werkmeister, f^Rk'mls'ter, (Andreas,) a German
composer and writer, born in 1645, was author of “ Har-
monologia Musica,” and other works. Died in 1706.
Werl, (Olaf.) See Verelius.
Werlauff, tfteR'lowf, (Erik Christian,) a Danish

antiquary and historian, born at Copenhagen in 1781,
was appointed first librarian in the Royal Library of
that city about 1828. He made numerous contributions
to the “ Antiquariske Annaler” and other literary peri-

odicals, assisted Thorlacius in editing the history of
the kings of Norway, and published various learned
works on Scandinavian antiquities.

Werlhof, t^SRphof, (Johann,) a German jurist, born
at Ilelmstedt in 1660. He became aulic councillor to

the Duke of Brunswick, and wrote several legal works.
Died in 1711.

Werlhof, (Paul Gottlieb,) a skilful German phy-

sician, born at Helmstedt in 1699. He settled at Han-
over in 1725, and became first physician to George II.

of England. He wrote a “Treatise on Fevers,” (1745.)
and other medical works, (3 vols., 1775.) Died in 1767.

Werloschnid, von, fon \^§R/lo-shnit
/

,
(Johann Bap-

tist,) a German physician, lived about 1710. He pub-
lished an “ Account of the Plague which prevailed in

Austria, Hungary, etc. in 1708-1710.”

Werneck, von, fon ^§R'nSk, (Franz,) Baron, an
eminent Austrian general, born at Ludwigsberg, in Wiir-

temberg, in 1748. Pie entered the Austrian service

about 1765, became general-major in 1789, and com-
manded a corps d’armee in the campaign of 1793 against

the French. He contributed to the victory at Wurz-
burg in September, 1796, and commanded the army of

the Lower Rhine in 1797, but was soon removed for his

ill success. He was captured, with a division, in 1805.

Died in 1806.

Wer'ner, [Ger. pron.-frSR'ner,] (Abraham Gottlob,)
an eminent German geologist and mineralogist, was born
at Wehrau, on the Queiss, in Upper Lusatia, September

25, 1 750. He was educated in the school of mines at Frey-

berg, in Saxony, and studied law for three years at Leipsic.

In 1774 he published a short “Treatise on the Charac-

ters of Minerals,” in which he proposed a methodical

and precise language, the varied terms of which suffice

to express all the sensible qualities of minerals. “ This
little essay,” says Cuvier, “ has made a revolution in

mineralogy, to which the author rendered a service analo-

gous to that which Linnasus had rendered to botanical

science by the terminology explained in his ‘ Philosophia

Botanica.’” (“ Biographie Universelle.”) He was ap-

pointed in 1775 professor of mineralogy at Freyberg, and
inspector of the cabinet of minerals belonging to that

school. In 1780 he produced a translation of Cronstedt’s
“ Mineralogy.” His doctrines were propagated by sev-

eral of his pupils, among whom were Karsten, Wiede-
mann, Jameson, and Napione. He applied the term

Geognosy to the science which treats of the respective

positions of minerals in the crust of the globe, and of

the epochs of their origin. He presented the bases of

this science in his “Classification and Description of

Mountains,” (1787.) “He was the first,” says Cuvier,
“ that raised the theory of the earth to the rank of a

positive science by divesting it of the fantastic systems

of which it was for a long time composed.” He classi-

fied rocks, according to their relative antiquity, into four

classes or formations : 1, the primitive, which contain no
organic remains ; 2, the transition

; 3, the stratified
; and

4, the alluvial beds formed recently. He divined the order

of superposition which has been found almost general

all over the earth, although his sphere of observation

was quite limited. In 1791 he published a “New Theory
of the Formation of Veins.” Werner was the author

of the theory known as the Neptunian or Wernerian,

that the primitive and other rocks were formed by

precipitation from water or some liquid. This theory

was controverted by Hutton and others, who attributed

to the primitive rocks an igneous origin, and were called

Vulcanians. He passed nearly all of his mature life at

Freyberg. In 1802 he visited Paris, and was chosen

one of the eight foreign associates of the Academy of

Sciences. He was a very accomplished and popular

lecturer ; but he was not a voluminous writer, having a

obscure; fir, fill, fit; met; n6t; good; moon;a, e, I, 6, u, y, long; 4
, 4 , 6, same, less prolonged; a, e, T, o, u, y, short; a, e, i, o,



WERNER 2255 WESLET

peculiar aversion to the act of writing. He was never
married. Died at Dresden in June, 1817.

See Cuvier, “filoge de Werner;” Frisch, “ Lebensbeschreibung
A. G Werners,” 1825 ; Hasse, “ Denkschrift zur Erinneruug an A.

G. Werner,” 1848; Configliachi, “ Memorie intorno alia Vita dei

due Naturalist! Werner e Haiiy,” 1827.

Werner, (Friedrich Ludwig Zacharias,) an emi-

nent German poet and dramatist, born at Konigsberg in

1768. He studied law and finance in the university of

his native town, where he also attended the lectures of

Kant. His first drama, entitled “The Sons of the Valley,”

came out in 1800, and was succeeded by his “Twenty-
fourth of February,” (“ Der Vierundzwanzigster Fe-
bruar,”) a tragedy of great power, and esteemed one of

his best works. His other principal productions are the

dramas entitled “The Cross on the Baltic,” “ Martin
Luther, or the Consecration of Strength,” “ Kunegunde,”
“ The Mother of the Maccabees,” and “ Attila, King of

the Huns.” In 1811 Werner became a Catholic, and,

having been ordained a priest in 1814, settled as a preacher
at Vienna, where he died in January, 1823.

See J. E. Hitzig, “ F. L. Z. Werner’s Lebensabriss,” 1823;
Schutz, “Z. Werner’s Biographie und Charakteristik,” 2 vols.,

1841 ; Madame de Stael, “Germany,” vol. ii. ; Gervinus, “ Ge-
schichte der Deutschen Dichtung;” “Blackwood’s Magazine” for

April, 1827; “Nouvelle Biographie Gene rale.”

Werner or Wer-ne'rus, (Joannes,) a German as-

tronomer, born at Nuremberg in 1468. He wrote a
treatise on “The Movement of the Eighth Sphere,” and
“Annotations on the First Book of Ptolemy’s Geog-
raphy,” also several mathematical works. Died in 1528.

Werner, tfcgR'ner, (Joseph,) a Swiss painter, of great

merit, born at Berne in 1637. He studied at Rome,
and was subsequently patronized at the court of Louis
XIV. He excelled in miniatures and in historical pieces

of small size. Among the latter may be named “ The
Muses on Parnassus” and “The Death of Dido.” Died
in 1710.

Werner, von, fon \^§R'ner, (Paul,) a celebrated

general, born at Raab, in Hungary, in 1707, served with

distinction in Austria, and subsequently in the Prussian
army during the principal campaigns of the Seven Years’
war. In 1760 he delivered Coburg, which was besieged
by the Russians, for which he was made lieutenant-

general by Frederick II., who also caused a medal to be
struck in his honour. Died in 1785.
Wernher, <^§Rn'her, (Johann Balthasar,) a Ger-

man publicist and jurist, born at Rothenburg
;
died at

Vienna in 1742.

Wernike, <^§R'ne-keh, orWernigk, tvSiCnik, written

also Wernack or Warneck, (Christian,) a German
epigrammatic poet, born in Prussia about 1670. He was
appointed by the King of Denmark his resident minister

at the French court, and died in Paris about 1720. His
works were highly esteemed in his time, and he is

ranked among the reformers of German poetry.

Wernsdorf, tfrlRns'doRf, [Lat. Wernsdor'fiits,]
(Gottlieb,) a German theologian and philologist, born
in Saxony in 1668. He became professor of theology
at Wittenberg in 1698, and superintendent or Bishop of
the Lutheran Church in 1719. Died in 1729.

See Coder, “De Wernsdorfii Vita.”

Wernsdorf, (Gottlieb,) a philologist, born at Wit-
tenberg in 1710, was a son of the preceding. He was
professor of eloquence and history at Dantzic, and
published several learned works. Died in 1774.

His brother, Ernst Friedrich, born at Wittenberg
in 1718, was a learned writer. Fie became a preacher and
professor of theology at Wittenberg. Among his works
is a “ History of Queen Zenobia,” (1742.) Died in 1782.

Wernsdorf, (Johann Christian,) a brother of the

preceding, was born in 1723. He obtained the chair of
eloquence at Helmstedt in 1752, and published a good
edition of “ Poetae Latini minores,” (6 vols., 1780-99.)
Died in 1793.
Wernsdorfius. See Wernsdorf.
Werp, •fi'gRp, (Charles,) a benevolent Flemish priest

and Latin poet, born near Huy in 1592 ;
died in 1666.

Werth, von, fon tfraiRt, Wert, or Werdt, (Johann,)
sometimes called Jean de Weert, a celebrated general,

born at Weert, in Brabant, in 1594. He served under
Maximilian of Bavaria in the Thirty Years’ war, and

distinguished himself at the battle of Nordlingen
;
but

he was defeated in 1638 and made prisoner by Bernard,
Duke of Saxe-Weimar, near Rheinfelden. After his

release he entered the Austrian service. Died in 1652.
See Barthold, “Johann von Werth in Zusammenhange mit

seiner Zeit Bayle, “Historical and Critical Dictionary.”

Wesenbeck, wa'zen-bSk', (Matthew,) a Flemish
jurist, born at Antwerp in 1531. He became professor

of law at Jena, and removed thence to Wittenberg in

1569. He wrote several legal works, which were highly

esteemed. Died in 1586.
See A. Rauchbar, “ Wesenbeck’s Leben.”

Wesenbeck, (Peter,) a jurist, born at Antwerp in

1546, was a brother of the preceding. He lectured 011

law at Jena and Wittenberg, and died at Coburg in 1603.
Wes'ley, (Charles,) an English preacher and writer

of hymns, born at Epworth in December, 1708, was a

son of Samuel, and a brother of the celebrated John
Wesley. He was educated at Christ Church, Oxford,
where his strictness in religion procured for him the
name of Methodist and other names given in derision.

Having taken orders, he sailed for Georgia with his

brother John in 1735, and served as secretary to General
Oglethorpe. They returned to England about the end
of 1736. Charles became an able preacher, and co-

operated with John in many of his religious enterprises.

He married Sarah Gwynne in 1749, after which he
preached in London, Bristol, and other places, and
propagated the Methodist doctrines. He also gained
great distinction as a writer of hymns, and composed
many of those used in the Methodist Church. Died
in 1788.

See Jackson, “Life of the Rev. Charles Wesley “Journal of
the Rev. Charles Wesley,” 2 vols., 1849.

Wesley, (Charles,) a distinguished musician, born
in 1737, was a son of the preceding. He was a skilful

performer on the organ and harpsichord. Died in 1815.

Wesley, (Rev. John,) an English nonconformist
minister, born about 1636, was the father of Samuel
Wesley, noticed below. He was ejected in 1662, after

which he preached at Preston and other places, and
was persecuted by imprisonment. Died about 1670.

Wesley, (John,) a distinguished religious reformer,
the founder of the Society of Methodists, was born at

Epworth, in Lincolnshire, England, on the 17th of June,
1703. He was the second son of Samuel Wesley, noticed
below, and Susannah Annesley. At an early age he
was sent to the Charter-House, from which he passed
in 1720 to Christ Church, Oxford. He was distinguished

at college for his attainments, and especially for his skill

in logic. His mother, who was a very intelligent woman,
and understood Greek and Latin, advised him to make
religion the business of his life. He applied himself to

the study of religion, began to change the form of his

conversation, and was deeply impressed by the perusal
of Jeremy Taylor’s “Holy Living and Dying.” He was
ordained a deacon in 1725, graduated as M.A. in 1726,
and was elected a Fellow of Lincoln College about that

date. He began about 1726 to record his actions,

thoughts, and experience in a diary, which he continued
to the end of his life. Eight months after his election

to a fellowship he was appointed Greek lecturer and
moderator of the classes. He was employed as curate

of his father at Wroote about two years, at the end of

which he was summoned to return to Lincoln College.

While he held the curacy at Wroote, he was ordained a

priest of the established Church, (1728.) On his return

to Oxford he found that his brother Charles and several

other students had associated together for religious

improvement, and by their strict and methodical habits

had obtained the name of Methodists. They were also

called, in derision, Bible Moths, the Godly Club, and
Bible Bigots. James Hervey, author of the “Medi-
tations,” and George Whitefield were members of this

society, which recognized John Wesley as its directing

head. “The good intentions of Wesley and his asso-

ciates,” says Southey, “could not be questioned; but
they were now running fast into fanaticism.” By hard
study, fasting, and habits of austerity, he had reduced
himself to an alarming physical condition ; but, having
put himself under the direction of medical men, he soon
recovered his health.
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In October, 1735, John and Charles Wesley accepted

an invitation to go to Georgia, to preach to the Indians

and the settlers of a colony which General Oglethorpe
had planted there. Among their fellow-passengers in

the voyage to Georgia were twenty-six Moravians, whose
simplicity and piety made a favourable impression on
Wesley. They arrived at Savannah in February, 1736.

As a preacher, John Wesley was not very popular

at Savannah. “ He drenched his parishioners,” says

Southey, “ with the physic of an intolerant discipline.”

lie became intimate at Savannah with Sophia Causton,
the daughter of a magistrate at that place, and was in-

clined to marry her, but he was dissuaded by the elders

of the Moravian Church, with whom he was on intimate

terms. She afterwards married a Mr. Williamson, and
Wesley excluded her from the communion. For this act

her husband prosecuted him, and numerous persons
conspired to drive him from the colony. He departed

from Savannah in December, 1737, and arrived in Eng-
land in February, 1738. About this date he recorded
his conviction that “ I, who went to America to convert

others, was never myself converted to God.”
Soon after his return he met with Peter Boehler, a

Moravian, who, according to Southey, “became Wes-
ley’s teacher.” “ By him,” says Wesley, “in the hands
of the great God, I was clearly convinced of unbelief,

—

of the want of that faith whereby alone we are saved.”
He dated his conversion on the 24th of May, 1738. In

the summer of that year he visited the Moravian brethren

at Herrnhut, and became acquainted with. Count Zinzen-

dorf. Having returned to England, he followed the ex-

ample of Whitefield (who was then his fellow-labourer)

by preaching in the open air at Bristol, where the foun-

dations of the society of Methodists, as an independent
sect, were laid. He continued to profess the doctrines

of the Church of England after he ceased to conform to

its discipline. A difference between Wesley and the

Moravians resulted in a formal separation in 1740.

About 1741 he ceased to have fellowship with White-
field, in consequence of a disagreement on the doctrine

of predestination, which Wesley rejected with great

earnestness. They exchanged a number of letters on
this fertile topic of dispute. The respective followers

of Wesley and Whitefield then formed themselves into

separate organizations. “No founder of a sect or order,

no legislator, ever understood the art of preserving his

authority more perfectly than Wesley.” (Southey, “Life
of Wesley.”) “ His restless spirit,” says Southey, “had
now found its proper sphere, where it might move un-

controlled and enjoy a prospect boundless as his desire

of doing good, the ambition which possessed him.” He
became an itinerant preacher, and adopted the system
of itinerancy. By this practice, combined with that of

field-preaching, he and his fellow-workers obtained free

access to the lower classes. Another innovation of

Wesley was the employment of laymen as preachers.

Applicants for membership were not required to sub-

scribe any creed or formula.

Wesley performed his mission with the greatest zeal,

and with entire devotion to the cause which formed the

great object of his life. He usually travelled on horse-

back, and very often preached several sermons in a day.

His biographers, Coke and Moore, express the belief

that “ there could not be an instance found, during the

space of fifty years, wherein the severest weather hin-

dered him even for one day.” Field-preaching was at

that time a dangerous service, and, in certain districts,

was frequently interrupted by mobs, which some of

the clergy encouraged and the magistrates did not
restrain. In a few instances Wesley himself barely

escaped being killed. But these persecutions, far from
daunting his courage or abating his zeal, seemed only

to confirm him in the great work to which he had con-
secrated his life.

About 1750 he married a widow named Vizelle, who
possessed an independent fortune, but he took care that

it should be settled on herself. But the marriage was
not happy. She annoyed him by her jealousy, opened
his letters, revealed his secrets, and ran away from him
several times. A final separation between him and his

wife took place in 1771.

Wesley published, besides many religious tracts, a
work called “ Primitive Physic, or an Easy and Natural
Method of Curing most Diseases,” and a “ History of
England.” His collected works were published, in 32
vols. 8vo, in 1774. Pie was favoured with a vigorous
constitution and a rare activity of spirit, which was not
impaired by old age. “Ten thousand cares,” he said,

“were no more burden to his mind than ten thousand
hairs were to his head.” He had no children. He died
in London in March, 1791.

Since the days of the apostles to the present time,

probably few, if any, religious teachers have been instru-

mental in effecting more good than John Wesley. As
no hardships or dangers were too great for him to under-
take in the cause of Christ, so no portion of humanity,
from the highest to the lowest, was beyond the scope of

his all-embracing Christian zeal and svmpathy. He not
only sought with particular care to gather into the fold

of Christ the lowest classes of the poor, but he was
among the first to see and feel the iniquity of African
slavery and to labour for its overthrow. The society

which he founded, and which owes in a great measure
its efficiency and its influence to the system which he
organized, embraces at present, in Europe and America,
nearly three millions of souls.

See Dr. Coke and Mr. Moore, “Life of John Wesley,” 1792;

J. Hampson, “ Memoirs of J. Wesley,” 1791 ;
John Whitehead,

“Life of John Wesley,” 2 vols., 1805; Robert Southey, “Life
of Wesley, and the Rise and Progress of Methodism,” 1820; Adam
Clarke, “Memoirs of the Wesley Family;” Schmidt, “ Des J.
Wesley Leben,” 1849. For an interesting notice of Wesley as a
“Reformer,” see “ Blackwood’s Magazine” for October, 1868.

Wesley, (Rev. Samuel,) an English clergyman and
poet, born at Preston about 1664, was the father of John
Wesley, the founder of Methodism. He was educated at

Exeter College, Oxford, and became a curate in London.
In 1688 he preached a sermon against King James’s
Declaration of Indulgence. According to some writers,

he wrote a book in defence of the revolution of 1688, and
was rewarded with the living of Epworth, in Lincoln-

shire. He published, besides other poems, “ Elegies on
Queen Mary and Archbishop Tillotson,” (1695,) and
“The History of the Old Testament, in Verse,” (1704.)

He also wrote a “ Commentary on Job,” (1735.) Died
in 1735-

See Clarke, “Memoirs of the Wesley Family,” 1823.

Wesley, (Samuel,) a teacher and poet, born about

1692, was a son of the preceding. He was educated at

Oxford, took holy orders, and was usher of Westminster
School for many years. His preferment in the Church
was probably hindered by his zealous support of the

Tory party, or his intimacy with Atterbury and other

Jacobites. He became head-master of Tiverton School

in 1732. He wrote a number of poems, which have
some merit. Died in 1739.

See Clarke, “Memoirs of the Wesley Family,” 1823.

Wesley, (Samuel,) a composer of music, born in

1766, was a son of the Rev. Charles Wesley, noticed

above. He began to compose when he was about eight

years old, and was considered a great prodigy. He
acquired celebrity as an extemporaneous performer on
the organ, and composed sacred music, oratorios, etc.

Died in 1837.
Wessel, t^Ss'sel, or Wesselus, <fr£s-sa'lus, (John,)

sometimes called Gansefort or Goesevort, a Dutch
theologian and Reformer, born at Groningen about 1420.

He studied at Louvain, Heidelberg, and Paris, where
he acquired a high reputation for his knowledge of

philosophy and divinity. He was also surnamed Ma-
gister Contradictionum, (“ Master of Contradic-

tion,”) from his skill in dialectics. He attacked with

great boldness the prevailing abuses in the Catholic

Church, and was one of the principal Reformers before

the time of Luther. He died in 1489, leaving a number
of treatises in Latin, some of which were burnt as

heretical.

See Carl Ullmann, “Johann Wessel, ein Vorganger Luthers,”

1834; Hodgson, “Reformers and Martyrs,” Philadelphia, 1867;

Muurling, “Commentatio de J. Wesseli Gansfortii Vita,” 1831;

B. Bahring, “J. Wessel,” 1830.

Wesselenyi, wSsh'shS-lan'yee, (Miklos,) a Plunga-

rian patriot and statesman, born about 1795 ;
died in 1850.
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Wesseling,<^Ss'seh-ling ,
(Peter,) a German scholar,

born at Steinfurt in 1692. He became professor of elo-

quence at Franeker, (1723,) and of ancient literature at

Utrecht, (1735.) He published several critical treatises

on the classics, and valuable editions of Herodotus, Dio-

dorus Siculus, and “Vetera Romanorum Itineraria.”

He was esteemed one of the most learned men of his

time. Died in 1 764.

See Hirsching, “ Historisch-literarisches Handbuch Saxe,
“ Onomasticon.”

Wes'sells, (Henry W.,) an American general, born
in Litchfield, Connecticut, about 1809, graduated at West
Point in 1833. He became a brigadier-general about
April, 1862. He commanded at Plymouth, North Caro-
lina, which was taken by the Confederates, after a brave
defence, April 20, 1864.

Wesselus. See Wessel.
Wessely, &§s'seh-le, (Naphtali Hartwig,) a Jewish

writer and Hebrew scholar, born at Copenhagen in 1723.

His most important work is a poem, the subject of which
is the vocation or mission of Moses. Died in 1805.

See Meisel, “Leben und Wirken N. H. Wessely’s,” 1841; E.
Carmoly, “Wessely et ses Ecrits,” 1829.

Wessenberg, •&£s'sen-b£RG
/
,

(Ignaz Heinrich
Karl,) Baron, a German Catholic theologian, born at

Dresden in 1774. He was appointed in 1802 vicar-

general of the diocese of Constance, and was active in

promoting the use of the German language at mass,
and various other reforms in the Church. Having been
nominated in 1814 by Archbishop Dalberg his coad-
jutor in the see of Constance, he was rejected by the

pope, who also wished him to resign his office of vicar-

general. This, however, he declined, being supported
by his sovereign, the Grand Duke of Baden. He was
the author of a treatise “ On the Elementary Education
of the People,” and other prose works ; also a number
of poems. Died in i860.

See “I. H. von Wessenburg, sein Leben und Wirken,” by Dr. J.
Beck; “London Quarterly Review” for December, 1S48.

Wessenberg-Ampringen, <i'gs'sen-b§RG
/
dm'pRing-

en, (Johann Philipp,) a German statesman, brother of
the preceding, was born in 1773. Pie was employed on
missions to Munich, Paris, and the Hague.
West, (Benjamin,) an eminent American painter

born at Springfield, Delaware county, Pennsylvania, on
the 10th of October, 1738, was a member of the Society
of Friends. His talent and predilection for the art were
manifested at an early age, and, when seventeen, he began
portrait-painting at Philadelphia. He visited Rome in

1760, where he acquired the friendship of Raphael Mengs.
He soon after took up his residence in London, and, some
of his works having attracted the notice of George III.,

he was thenceforth liberally patronized by that monarch.
His “ Death of Wolfe,” in which he had the courage and
good taste to depart from the custom of clothing the

figures in classical costume, was greatly admired. His
next important work was “ Christ Healing the Sick,”

now in the British National Gallery : a copy of it was
presented by the artist to the Pennsylvania Hospital,
Philadelphia. He succeeded Sir Joshua Reynolds as

president of the Royal Academy in 1792. Among his

other pictures may be named the “ Departure of Regu-
lus,” the “Battle of La Hogue,” and “Death on the
Pale Horse,” now in the Academy of Fine Arts, Phila-

delphia. Died in London in 1820.

See Tuckerman, “ Book of the Artists Dunlap, “ History of
the Arts of Design in America;” Cunningham, “Lives of Painters
and Sculptors.”

West, (Gilbert,) an English writer, born about
1705. He studied at Christ Church, Oxford, and subse-
quently held several offices under the government. He
was the author of “Observations on the Resurrection,”
which won for him a high reputation, also a poetical

version of the Odes of Pindar, and several other
translations from the Greek. He was a relative of Pitt,

Earl of Chatham, and of Lord George Lyttleton, who
dedicated to him his “ Dissertation on the Conversion
of Saint Paul.” Died in 1756.
West, (James,) an English antiquary, born probably

in Warwickshire. He took his degree at Oxford in

1726. He was elected president of the Royal Society

in 1738. He made a rich collection of manuscripts,
prints, medals, etc. Died in 1772.
West, (Richard,) an English jurist, born in the

seventeenth century, became chancellor of Ireland in

1715. He published several legal and miscellaneous
works. Died in 1726.

West'all, (Richard,) a celebrated English painter

in water-colours, was born at Hertford in 1765- He
was elected a Royal Academician in 1794- Among his

works, which are esteemed master-pieces of the kind,

may be named “ The Storm in Harvest,” Sappho in

the Lesbian Shades,” and, “ Jubal, the First Voice of

the Lyre.” He was appointed, in the latter part of his

life, teacher of drawing and painting to the Princess

Victoria. Died in 1836.

Westall, (William,) a landscape-painter, a brother

of the preceding, was born at Hertford in 1781. He
studied at the Royal Academy, and subsequently visited

India, China, and Australia. He was elected an Asso-
ciate of the Royal Academy in 1812. Among his most
admired works are a “View of Seaforth’s Isle, in the

Gulf of Carpentaria,” and a series of engraved designs

representing the lakes of Cumberland and Westmore-
land. He was an intimate friend of Wordsworth and
Southey. Died in 1850.

Westbury, Lord. See Bethell, (Richard.)

Westcott, (Brooke Foss,) an English theologian,

was bom in 1825. He gained distinction at Cambridge
University and was afterwards, from 1852 to 1869,

an assistant master at Harrow School. He became a
canon of Peterborough in 1869, and resigning this pre-

ferment in 1883, was soon afterwaids appointed to a
canonry at Westminster. He is examining chaplain to

the Archbishop of Canteibury, and was one of the com-
pany of New Testament revisers. He has been regius

proles or of divinity at Cambridge since 1870. His
reputation as a theologian stands very high, but it is

greater with highly educated men than with the general

public. Among his important works are “ History of
the Canon of the New Testament,” (1855,) “ Introduc-

tion to the Study [of the Gospels,” (i860,) “The
Gospel of the Resuirection,” (1866,) a very able com-
mentary on the Gospel of St. John, and an edition of
the Epistles of St. John. In conjunction with Dr.
F. J. A. Hort he has brought out an edition of the New
Testament in Greek, with a nearer approach to the
purity of the original text that has been known since

the early Christian times.

Westenrieder, von, fon vVSs'ten-ree'der, (Lorenz,)
a German educational writer, born at Munich in 1748,
became professor of rhetoric in his native city. He
published a “History of Bavaria for Youth and the

People,” and other historical and geographical works.
Died in 1829.

Westerbaen, wSs'ter-bin', (Jacob,) a Dutch poet,

of a noble family, was born in 1599. He was the author
of songs and other poems, and made translations from
Virgil and other Latin classics. Died in 1670.

See Longfellow, “ Poets and Poetry of Europe.”

Westergaard, vSs'ter-goRd', (Niels Ludwig,) a
distinguished Danish Orientalist, born at Copenhagen
in 1815. Having studied at Bonn and visited London
and Paris, he made a tour to India and Persia. After

his return he was appointed, in 1845, professor of Ori-

ental philology at Copenhagen. His principal works
are his “ Radices Sanscritse,” (1841,) and a critical edition

of the “ Zendavesta,” (1852.)

Westerhof, ^Is'ter-hof', (Arnold Heinrtch,) a
German scholar, who gained distinction by a good edi-

tion of Terence, (2 vols., 1729.)
Westermann, wSs'ter-min', (Anton,) a German

scholar, born at Leipsic in 1806, became professor of
antiquities in his native city in 1834. He published a
“History of Eloquence in Greece and Rome,” (2 vols.,

1 833—35,) also editions of the Orations of Lysias, the
works of Philostratus, and other classics. Died in 1870.
Wes'ter-mann, [Fr. pron. vSs'tgR'min',] (Francois

Joseph,) a French Jacobin and general, born in Alsace
about 1760. He became a violent revolutionist, and a
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friend of Danton. He took a prominent part in the riot

in Paris of the 10th of August, 1792. In September of
that year he was appointed adjutant-general, and sent to

the army of Dumouriez. He became a general of brigade
in May, 1793, obtained command of the vanguard of the
army in Vendee, and defeated the royalists near Chatil-
lon. He attacked and routed the Vendeans at Mans and
Savenay in December, 1793. He was executed with
Danton in April, 1794.

See “ Nouvelle Biographie Generate;” Thiers, “ History of the
French Revolution.”

West'fleld, (Thomas,) an English theologian, born
at Ely. He became Bishop of Bristol in the reign of

James I., and was noted as a pathetic preacher. Died
in 1644. Two volumes of his sermons were published.
West/ma-cott, (Sir Richard,) an eminent English

sculptor, born in London in 1775. He studied at Rome
under Canova, and was elected a member of the
Academy of Florence in 1795. After his return he
executed a number of works which established his

reputation as one of the first English sculptors of the

time. Among his master-pieces we may name his “ Eu-
phrosyne,” “Psyche,” “Nymph Unclasping her Zone,”
a “ Peasant Maiden,” and “ The Distressed Mother
statues of Pitt and Addison, monuments of Sir Ralph
Abercromby in Saint Paul’s Cathedral, and of the Duke
ofYork on the column at Waterloo Place, and the bronze
statue of George III. at Windsor. In 1816 he was
elected a Royal Academician, and in 1827 succeeded
Flaxman as professor of sculpture at the Royal
Academy. Died in 1856.

See “ Gentleman’s Magazine” for October, 1836.

Westmacott, (Richard,) son of the preceding,
was born in London in 1799. He was instructed by his

father, and afterwards spent six years in Italy. He was
elected a Fellow of the Royal Society in 1837, a Royal
Academician in 1849, and in 1857 became professor of

sculpture in the Royal Academy. His works are prin-

cipally of a devotional and classical character. Among
these are “ Prayer and Resignation,” “ David as the

Slayer of Goliath,” the “Angel Watching,” the statue

of “The Cymbal-Player,” “Venus Instructing Cupid,”
and “ Paolo and Francesca.” He also executed a number
of portrait-busts of great merit. He acquired distinction

as a writer of works on art, among which is a “ Hand-
Book on the Schools of Sculpture. Died in 1872.
WesUmore-land, (John Fane,) eleventh Earl of,

an English general and diplomatist, born in 1784. He
served in Egypt and Sicily, and was aide-de-camp to

the Duke of Wellington in the Peninsular war. He
was sent as ambassador in 1841 to the court of Berlin,

where he remained till 1851, and was then sent on an
important mission to Vienna. He was a member of
the privy council, knight grand cross of the Bath, and
obtained the order of Maria Theresa. He was noted
as a musician and composer, and published several
military treatises. Died in 1859.
Westmoreland, (Mildmay Fane,) second Earl

of, an English statesman and poet, born about 1600.

He was the author of a collection of poems, entitled

“Otia Sacra.” Died in 1665.

Wes'ton, (Elizabeth Tank,) a learned English lady,

born about 1586, removed in early life to Prague. She
wrote several elegant Latin poems. She was married to

John Leon. Died after 1605.
Weston, (Richard,) Earl of Portland, an English

politician, who became grand treasurer of the kingdom
about 1625, and was created Earl of Portland in 1633.
Died in 1635.
Weston, (Stephen,) an English divine and scholar,

born at Exeter in 1747. He published a number of
translations from the Persian and Chinese, and several
philological and antiquarian essays. Died in 1830.

Weston, (Thomas,) a popular English comedian.
Died in 1776.
Weston, (William,) an English divine, and resident

of Gloucestershire, was the author of “ Dissertations on
some of the Most Remarkable Wonders of Antiquity.”
Died in 1760.

Westphal, •ftgst'fil, (Ernst Christian,) a German
jurist, born at Quedlinburg in 1737, became professor

of law at Halle. He published several works on Roman
law, and a treatise “ On the Law of the German Em-
pire,” (1784.) Died in 1792.
Westreenen van Tiellandt, wgs'tRa'nSn vtn teel'-

13.nt, (Willem Hendrik Jacob,) Baron, a Dutch his-

torical and antiquarian writer, born at the Hague in 1783.
He published “ Researches concerning the Ancient
Forum of Hadrian and its Vestiges near the Hague,”
and other works. Died in 1848.
West'wood, (John Obadiah,) an English entomolo-

gist, born at Sheffield about 1805. Pie was appointed
professor of zoology at Oxford in 1861.
Wetherell. See Warner, (Susan.)
Weth'er-ell, (Sir Charles,) an English lawyer, born

in 1770, was a son of the Dean of Hereford. He was
called to the bar in 1794, and acquired extensive prac-
tice in the court of chancery. Though he was an ultra

Tory and was king’s counsel, he defended the Spafield
rioters, who were tried for treason in 1817. In 1820
he was returned to Parliament for Oxford. He became
solicitor-general in 1824, and attorney-general in 1826.

Having resigned in 1827, he was reappointed in 1828,
but retired from office in 1829, because he was opposed
to the Roman Catholic emancipation. By his hostility

to the Reform bill he rendered himself so unpopular
that he was attacked by a mob at Bristol in 1831, and
narrowly escaped death. Died in 1846.
Wetstein, wlt'stln or -ftgt'stln, (John Henry,) a

distinguished printer, born at Bale in 1649, founded at

Amsterdam a publishing-house, which became celebrated
for the excellent editions of the classics issued from it.

Died in 1726.

Wetstein, (John James,) an eminent Swiss scholar
and theologian, born at Bale in 1693, was a son of John
Rudolph, (1647-1711,) noticed below. He studied He-
brew and theology in the university of his native town,
and, having visited England and various parts of the
continent for the purpose of examining manuscripts, he
published in 1730 his “Prolegomena ad Novi Testa-
ment Grseci Editionem accuratissimam.” His liberal

doctrines having excited great opposition among the

clergy, he was deposed from his office, and about 1733
removed to Amsterdam, where he was appointed by
the Arminians professor of philosophy and ecclesiastical

history. He brought out in 1752 his edition of the
Greek New Testament, (2 vols. fol.) Died in 1754.
Wetstein or Wettstein, -ftSPstln, (John Rudolph,)

a Swiss diplomatist, born at Bale in 1594. He rendered
important services to his country at the congress which
negotiated the peace of Westphalia, (1647,) and received
the surname of the Pacificator. Died in 1666.

Wetstein, (John Rudolph,) son of John James,
noticed above, was born at Bale in 1614. He became pro-
fessor of theology in his native town, and assisted Suicer
in his “Thesaurus Ecclesiasticus.” Died in 1683.

Wetstein, (John Rudolph,) son of the preceding,

was born at Bale in 1647. He was professor of theology
in that town, and edited some of the works of Origen.
Died in 171 1.

Wetstein, w§t'stin, (Karel Anton,) a Dutch scholar
and Latin poet, born at Amsterdam in 1743, was a lawyer
in his early life. He translated Hesiod and Theocritus
into Latin verse, and wrote several original Latin poems,
which were admired. Died in 1797.
Wette, de, deh wet'teh or -ftet'teh, (Wilhelm Mar-

tin Lebrecht,) an eminent German scholar, theologian,

and biblical critic, born near Weimar in 1780. He be-

came professor of divinity at the University of Berlin in

1810, and acquired a high reputation both as a preacher
and writer. Among his most important works are the

following: “Contributions to an Introduction to the

Old Testament,” (2 vols., 1806-7,) “A Commentary on
the Psalms,” ( 1 8 1 1 ,) “Manual of Jewish Archaeology,”

(1814,) “Christian Dogmatics,” (2 vols., 1813-16,) “On
Religion and Theology,” (1815,) and “Critical and His-
torical Introduction to the Old and New Testaments,”
(1817-26.) The Introduction to the Old Testament was
translated and enlarged by Theodore Parker, (1843,)
and that to the New by Frederick Frothingham, (1858.)

He produced, in conjunction with Augusti, a new trans-

lation of the Bible. In 1819 he was dismissed from his
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professorship because he wrote a letter of consolation

to the mother of Sand, who killed Kotzebue. He ob-

tained a chair of divinity at B&le in 1821. Among his

works are “ Lessons on Morality,” (3 vols., 1824.) Died
at Bale in 1849.

See Schenkel, “ De Wette und die Bedeutung seiner Theologie
fiir unsere Zeit,” 1849; Lucre. “Dr. W. M. L de Wette,” 1850;

Hagenbach, “W. M. L. de Wette,” 1849; “North British Re-
view” for August, 1847.

Wetzel, -ftSt'sel, (Friedrich Gottlob,) a German
litterateur, born at Bautzen in 1780, was the author of

dramas, war-lyrics, and other poems and prose essays.

Died in 1819.

Wetzel or Wezel, (Johann Caspar,) a German
writer and preacher, born at Meiningen in 1691. He
published, besides other works, “Sacred Hymnology,”
(“ Hymnologia Sacra,” 1728.) Died in 1755.
Wetzel or Wezel, (Johann Christian Friedrich,)

a German philologist, born in 1762 ;
died in 1810.

Wewitzer, wa'wit-ser, ? (Ralph,) an English come-
dian, born in London before 1800 ; died in 1824.

Wey, vi, (Franqois Alphonse,) a French litte-

rateur, born at Besangon in 1812. He was appointed
inspector-general of the national archives in 1852. He
wrote several novels. His reputation is founded chiefly

on two works, entitled “ Remarks on the French Lan-
guage of the Nineteenth Century,” (1845,) and a “ His-
toiy of the Revoluiions of Language in France,” (1848).
He died in 1882.

Weyden, van der, vfn der wl'den, (Roger,) a cele-

brated Flemish painter, called Roger of Bruges, was
born at Brussels about 1390, and was a pupil of John
van Eyck. He went to Italy about 1450, and w'orked
several years at Rome. He painted in oil. Having
returned to Brussels, he died there in 1464.

See A. Wauters, “Notice sur R. van der Weyden,” 1846, and
“Roger van der Weyden, ses CEuvres,” etc., 1855.

Weyer. See Van de Weyer.
Weyerman, wl'er-mim', (Jacob Kampo,) a Dutch

painter of fruit- and flower-pieces, was born at Breda
in 1679. He was the author of “ Lives of the Dutch
Painters,” a work characterized by Descamps and others

as full of calumnies. He was condemned to perpetual
imprisonment for a libel on the Dutch East India Com-
pany, and died in prison in 1747.
Weyse, <iu'zeh, (Christian Ernst Friedrich,) a

Danish musician and composer, born at Altona in 1774;
died in 1842.

Wezel. See Wetzel.
Wezel, <v§t'sel, (Johann Karl,) a German littera-

teur, born at Sondershausen in 1747, wrote a number
of romances, comedies, and prose essays. Died in

1819.

Whalley, hwSl'le, (Peter,) an English writer and
divine, born in Warwickshire in 1722, was the author
of an “ Inquiry into the Learning of Shakspeare.” Died
in 1791.

Whalley, (Thomas Sedgwick,) D.D., an English
divine and writer, born at Cambridge in 1746. He was
an intimate friend and correspondent of Mrs. Siddons
and Miss Seward, and published a poetic tale entitled
“ Edwy and Eldild.” Died about 1826.

See “Journal and Correspondence of T. S. Whalley,” London,
1863.

Wharton, hwar'ton, (Francis,) an American jurist,

born at Philadelphia in 1820. He became in 1856 pro-
fessor of logic and rhetoric at Kenyon College, Ohio.
He has published a “Treatise on the Criminal Law of
the United States,” a “Treatise on Medical Jurispru-
dence,” and other works.
Wharton, hwar'ton, (Sir George,) an English as-

tronomer and astrologer, born at Kirby-Kendal in 1617.

He fought for the king in the civil war, and afterwards

compiled almanacs, in which he inserted predictions

against the dominant party. Died in 1681.

Wharton, (Henry,) an eminent English antiquary
and divine, born in Norfolk in 1664. He studied at

Caius College, Cambridge, and took his degree of M.A.
in 1687, being ordained a priest in 1688. Among his

numerous works the most important is his “Anglia
Sacra,” (2 vols. fob, 1691,) being a collection of biogra-

phies of English bishops and archbishops from the in-

troduction of Christianity to 1540. He also published
“A Treatise of the Celibacy of the Clergy,” etc., and
“ The History of the Troubles and Trials of Archbishop
Laud,” and assisted Dr. William Cave in his “ Scriptorum
Ecclesiasticorum Historia Literaria.” Died in 1695.
Wharton, (Philip,) Lord, an English peer, who

took a prominent part in the civil war which began in

1642, and commanded a regiment for Parliament at the

battle of Edgehill. He was a zealous Presbyterian. He
died in 1696. He was the father of Thomas, Marquis
of Wharton.
Wharton, (Philip,) Duke of Wharton, an eloquent

and profligate English peer, born in 1698, was the son
of Thomas, Marquis of Wharton, noticed below. About
the age of sixteen he married privately a daughter of

General Holmes. On the death of his father, in 1715, he
became heir to an estate of ^ji6,ooo a year, and entered
upon a course of reckless dissipation and vice. In 1716
he began a tour on the continent. Having arrived at

Lyons, he w'rote a letter to the Pretender, who then
resided at Avignon, and who received Wharton in a

flattering manner when he came to that city. He took
his seat in the Irish House of Lords about 1717, sup-
ported the ministry with zeal, and was raised to the

English peerage, as Duke of Wharton, in 1718. He
entered the English Plouse of Peers in 1719 or 1720, and
denounced the South Sea bill in a speech remarkable
for bitter invective. On other questions also he opposed
the ministers with great eloquence.
He involved himself in debt by his boundless prodi-

gality, retired to the continent in 1724, avowed himself
an adherent of the Pretender, and joined the Roman
Catholic Church. In 1726 he married a Miss O’Byrne,
a daughter of an Irish colonel. He served as a volun-
teer in the Spanish army at the siege of Gibraltar, in

1727. For this offence he was indicted for treason, and
convicted. He lost his peerage and his estate, and was
reduced to poverty. He died at Tarragona, Spain, in

1731. His character is portrayed by Pope in his “Moral
Essays.”

See “The Life and Writings of Philip, Duke of Wharton,” 2

vols., 1732; “Biographia Britannica.”

Wharton, (Thomas,) Marquis of, an English Whig
politician, born about 1645, w’as the eldest son of Philip,

Lord Wharton. He entered Parliament in the reign

of Charles II., constantly opposed the court, and dis-

tinguished himself by his dexterity and turbulence as

a politician. In November, 1688, he joined William,
Prince of Orange, who appointed him comptroller of

the household in 1689. He received the title of Earl

of Wharton in 1706, and was lord lieutenant of Ireland

from 1708 to 1710. He was the author of “ Lillibullero,”

a famous satirical ballad. In September, 1714, he was
appointed lord privy seal by George I., and in 1715 he
was created Marquis of Wharton. He died in 1715,
leaving a son, Philip. He was characterized by Swift as

“the most universal villain that I ever knew.” “Those
who hated him most heartily,” says Macaulay, “admitted
that his natural parts were excellent, and that he was
equally qualified for debate and for action. . . . He early

acquired, and retained to the last, the reputation of being
the greatest rake in England. . . . His mendacity and
his effrontery passed into proverbs. . . . As a canvasser
he was irresistible. . . . Had he not been a man of im-
perturbable temper, dauntless courage, and consummate
skill in fence, his life would have been a short one. But
neither anger nor danger ever deprived him of his

presence of mind ; and he had a peculiar way of dis-

arming his opponents that moved the envy of all the

duellists of his time.” (Macaulay’s “ History of England,”
vol. iv. pp. 136-37.)

See, also, Swift’s satire on Wharton in his “Four Last Years
of Queen Anne and (anonymous) “Memoirs ofthe Life of Thomas,
Marquis of Wharton,” 1715.

Wharton, (Thomas,) an eminent English physician

and anatomist, born at Winston, in Durham, about
1610. He took his degree as M.D. at Oxford in 1647,
after which he removed to London, and became a Fellow
of the College of Physicians in 1650. He published a

valuable work on glands, entitled “Adenography, or
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Description of the Glands,” (“ Adenographia, sive Glan-
dularum Descriptio,” 1656.) He first discovered the

excretory duct in the submaxillary gland, which bears
his name. Died in 1673.
Whately, hwat'le, (Richard,) Archbishop of Dub-

lin, an eminent English thinker and writer, born in

London in 1787, was a son of Dr. Whately, prebendary
of Bristol. As a child, he was nervous and shy, and, like

De Quincey, appears to have preferred the society of his

sisters to that of his brothers. He delighted in arith-

metical calculations, which he carried on in his mind.
In childhood, as well as in after-life, whatever occupied
his thoughts appears to have completely absorbed him
for the time. The passion for arithmetic soon left him

;

he then devoted himself to “castle-building,” which,
however, took a philosophical or metaphysical, rather

than a romantic, direction. In 1805 he entered Oriel

College, Oxford, of which he became a Fellow in 1811,

and in which he took the degree of M.A. in 1812.

While at Oxford, he formed an intimate friendship with
Dr. Arnold, which continued unchanged till the death

of the latter. In 1810 he gained the prize for the English
Essay, the subject being “ The Comparative Excellence

of the Ancients and Moderns.” In 1819 he published
“ Historic Doubts relative to Napoleon Bonaparte,” an
ingenious attempt to show the absurdity of skeptical

criticism. He married a lady named Pope in 1821.

He was appointed Bampton lecturer at Oxford in 1822,

and the same year obtained the rectory of Halesworth,
in Sussex. His Bampton lectures “On the Use and
Abuse of Party Feeling in Religion” were published in

1822. In 1825 he was chosen principal of Saint Alban’s
Hall, Oxford. He extended his reputation by his
“ Essays on some of the Peculiarities of the Christian

Religion,” (1825,) his “Elements of Logic,” (1826,)

often reprinted, and highly esteemed, his “ Essays on
some of the Difficulties in the Writings of the Apostle
Paul,” and his “ Errors of Romanism traced to their

Origin in Human Nature,” (1830.) He was elected

professor of political economy at Oxford in 1830, and
was appointed Archbishop of Dublin in 1831. He took
a prominent part in organizing the national system of

education in Ireland. Among his numerous works are
“ Elements of Rhetoric,” (1828,) “ Introduction to Politi-

cal Economy,” (1831,) “ Sermons on Various Subjects,”

( 1 835,) “Essays on some of the Dangers to Christian

Faith which may arise from the Teaching or the Conduct
of its Professors,” (1839,) and “ The Kingdom of Christ

Delineated, in Two Essays on our Lord’s Own Account
of His Person,” etc., (1841.) He also wrote several

valuable articles for the leading reviews. His style is

luminous and aphoristic. As a theologian, he was char-

acterized by the liberality of his views and by the free-

dom and independence of his thoughts. He is justly

considered to have been one of the most profound and
original thinkers of his time. As a man, he was distin-

guished for moral courage, and was singularly sincere,

generous, and disinterested. Died in October, 1863.

See “Life and Correspondence of Richard Whately, D.D., Late
Archbishop of Dublin," by his daughter, E. Jane Whately, 2

vols., London, 1866; “London Quarterly Review" for October,

1822; “Edinburgh Review” for October, 1864; “ British Quarterly
Review” for January, 1867. For some strictures on Whately’s
“Logic,” see Sir William Hamilton’s “Logic.”

Whately, (William,) an English Puritan divine,

born at Banbury, in Oxfordshire, in 1583. He became
vicar of Banbury about 1610, and published, besides

other works, “ Prototypes, or the Primary Precedent
out of the Book of Genesis.” Died in 1639.

Wheare, hwair, ? (Degory,) an English historian,

born in Cornwall in 1573. He was the first reader of

the lecture which Camden founded at Oxford, and wrote

several works. Died in 1647.

Wheat'ley, (Charles,) an English divine, born in

1686, published a “ Rational Illustration of the Com-
mon Prayer.” Died in 1742.
Wheatley, (Francis,) an English landscape-painter

in oil- and water-colours, born in London in 1747. He
became a Royal Academician in 1791. Died in 1801.

Wheat'ley, (Phillis,) a negro poetess, born in Africa

about 1753, was brought to America in 1761. She was
instructed by her mistress, Mrs. Wheatley, a resident

of Boston, and published, at an early age, “ Poems on
Various Subjects, Religious and Moral.” She was
afterwards married to a man named Peters, and died in

Boston in 1794.
See Duyckinck, “ Cyclopaedia of American Literature,” vol. i.;

Allibone, “Dictionary of Authors.”

Wheat'on, (Henry,) an American jurist, civilian,

and diplomatist, born in Providence, Rhode Island, in

November, 1785. He graduated at Brown University
in 1802, after which he pursued the study of law at

Poitiers, France, and in London. On his return he
became a resident of the city of New York, and in 1812
began to edit the “ National Advocate,” a daily jour-
nal. He published in 1815 a “ Digest of the Law of
Maritime Captures and Prizes,” which was received
with favour. In 1816 he became a reporter of the
decisions of the supreme court of the United States.

He contributed many articles to the “North American
Review.” He was appointed charge-d’affaires to the
court of Denmark in 1826 or 1827, and minister resident
at Berlin in 1835. He published in 1836 his most im-
jsortant work, “Elements of International Law,” which
is highly esteemed as a standard authority. In 1837 he
was promoted to the rank of minister-plenipotentiary
at Berlin, where he remained until 1846. He wrote an
able work entitled a “ History of the Law of Nations
in Europe and America, from the Earliest Times to the
Treaty of Washington,” which originally appeared in

French at Leipsic in 1841. It was enlarged and pub-
lished in English in 1845. “Of its great merit,” says
R. W. Griswold, “ all competent critics have given the
same testimony.” Among his other works is a “ History
of the Northmen, or Danes and Normans,” (1831.) He
published “ Reports of Cases argued and determined in

the Supreme Court of the United States,” (12 vols.,

1827.) Pie was elected a corresponding member of the
French Institute about 1843. Died near Boston, Mas-
sachusetts, in March, 1848.

See Griswold, “ Prose Writers of America,” p. 169 ; Allibone,
“Dictionary of Authors;” “ North American Review” for October,
1832, and January, 1837; “Westminster Review” for July, 1847.

Wheaton, (Robert,) a son of the preceding, was
born in New York in 1826. He wrote historical and
literary articles for several reviews, and acquired dis-

tinction as a writer. Died in October, 1851.

See a “ Memoir of Robert Wheaton,” 1854.

Wheat'stone, (Charles,) F.R.S., professor of ex-
perimental philosophy in King’s College, London, was
born at Gloucester in 1802. In early life he was a manu-
facturer of musical instruments, and made researches

on the science of acoustics. He displayed much me-
chanical ingenuity in the construction of instruments
and apparatus. He published in 1834 an “Account of
Experiments to Measure the Velocity of Electricity and
the Duration of Electric Light.” In the same year he
became professor of philosophy in King’s College, Lon-
don. He invented the stereoscope, which he described
in his “Contributions to the Physiology of Vision,” (1838.)

He was one of several persons who, in 1837, claimed
the honour of the invention of the electric telegraph.

Wheatstone and his partner Cooke obtained in 1837 a
patent for apparatus which they invented for conveying
signals by means of electric currents. They were suc-

cessful in the practical application of their invention,

which soon came into extensive use. He was knighted
by the Queen in 1868 in recognition of his eminent
scientific attainments and services. Died in 1875.
Whe'don, (Daniel Denison,) D.D., an American

Methodist divine, born in Onondaga county, New York,
in 1808. He became in 1856 editor of the “Methodist
Quarterly Review.” He has published a “ Commentary
on the Gospels,” and other works.
Whee'ler, (Daniel,) an able minister of the Society

of Friends, was born in London in 1771. He enlisted

in the British army about 1791, and served in Holland
in 1794. Before this time his moral character had be-

come, it is said, very depraved. Having passed through
much suffering and danger, and repented of his sins, he
quitted the army in 1796, and was approved as a minis-

ter by the Friends in 1816. He was employed by the

Russian government to superintend agricultural improve-
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merits near Saint Petersburg, for many years, (1817—32.)

About the end of 1833 he sailed on a religious mission

to the islands of the Pacific Ocean, in which he spent

nearly four years. He visited the United States in 1839
as a minister of the gospel, and died in the city of New
York in 1840.

See “Memoirs of Daniel Wheeler,” (partly autobiographic,) 1842.

Wheeler or Wheler, (Sir George,) an English

divine, born in Kent or Holland in 1650, became rector

of Houghton-le-Spring. He published a “Journey into

Greece,” and “An Account of the Churches of the

Primitive Christians.” Died about 1723.

Whee'ler, (William A.,) an American editor and
author, born at Leicester, Massachusetts, November 14,

!833, graduated at Bowdoin College in 1853. In 1856
he went to Cambridge to assist Dr. Worcester in the

preparation of his quarto Dictionary, on which he was
engaged several years. In 1861 he was employed by
Messrs. G. & C. Merriam as one of the editors of the

new edition of Webster’s quarto Dictionary, which passed
through the press under his supervision. Among his

various publications we may name a “Dictionary of

the Noted Names of Fiction,” (1 vol. i2mo, 1865,) a

work original in its conception, as well as of great

practical value as a book of reference. In 1867 he was
ai pointed assistant superintendent in die Boston Public
Library. He died in 1887.
Wliee'lock, (Eleazar,) D.D., an American Congre-

gational divine, born at Windham, Connecticut, in 1711.

He was the founder and first president of Dartmouth
College, which grew originally out of an Indian mission-

ary school. Died in 1779.
Wheelock, (John,) LL.D., son of the preceding,

was born at Lebanon, Connecticut, in 1754. He served
for a time in the Continental army, and was made a lieu-

tenant-colonel. On the death of his father he became
president of Dartmouth College. Died in 1817.

Wheel'wright, (John,) a Puritan divine, born in

Lincolnshire, England, in 1594, was a classmate and
friend of Oliver Cromwell. He emigrated in 1636 to

New England, where he soon after founded the town of

Exeter, in Massachusetts. He was a brother-in-law of

Mrs. Ann Hutchinson, whose religious views he shared.

Died in 1679.
Wheth'am-stede, (John,) an English monk and

chronicler, was Abbot of Saint Alban’s, and was ordained
a priest in 1382. He wrote a chronicle of the period
from 1441 to 1461. Died in 1464.
Whei/stone, (George,) an English miscellaneous

writer, who lived about 1575. Plis principal work is a

comedy, entitled “Promos and Cassandra,” (1578.)
Whewell, hii'el, (William,) F.R.S., a distinguished

English philosopher and scholar, born at Lancaster in

1795. He was educated at Cambridge, where he gradu-
ated in 1816, was elected a Fellow of Trinity College,
and became an eminent tutor in the same. He was
appointed professor of mineralogy in 1828, obtained the

chair of moral philosophy or moral theology in 1838,
and became master of Trinity College in 1841. Before
the last date he had gained distinction as a writer by the
production of his “ Astronomy and Physics considered
with Reference to Natural Theology,” (1833,) which is

one of the Bridgewater Treatises, “The History of the
Inductive Sciences,” (3 vols., 1837,) and “The Phi-
losophy of the Inductive Sciences founded upon their

History,” (2 vols., 1840.) Referring to these two works,
Professor James D. Forbes says, “One attempt—a bold
and successful one—has been made, in our own day, to

unite two of the three departments : I mean the His-
tory and Philosophy of the Inductive Sciences. An
English philosopher, of wonderful versatility, industry,

and power, has erected a permanent monument to his

reputation, in a voluminous work bearing the preceding
title.” (“ Preliminary Dissertation” in the eighth edition

of the “ Encyclopaedia Britannica.”) An anonymous
work called “The Plurality of Worlds” (1853) is gen-
erally understood to be the production of Dr. Whewell.
The author of this work doubts or denies the existence
of a plurality of worlds. He became vice-chancellor
of the University of Cambridge in 1855. Among his

numerous works are “Elements of Morality,” (1855,)

and several valuable treatises on tides, published in the

“Philosophical Transactions.” Died in 1866.

See Allibone, “Dictionary of Authors;” “ Edinburgh Review”
for January, r834, and October, 1837; “London Quarterly Review”
for June, 1841 ; “Westminster Review” for October, 1832.

Which'cote, (Benjamin,) an English divine, born in

Shropshire in 1610, studied at Emanuel College, Cam-
bridge, was appointed one of the university preachers
about 1636, took the degree of D.D. in 1649, and after-

wards became rector of Milton, in Cambridgeshire.
After the restoration he was appointed vicar of Saint

Lawrence, Jewry. He was the author of “ Observations
and Apophthegms,” “ Moral and Religious Aphorisms,”
and numerous sermons. He has been called one of the

principal founders of the latitudinarian school of divines

in England. Died in 1683.

Whip'ple, (hwfp'p’l,) (Abraham,) an American com-
modore of the Revolution, born at Providence, Rhode
Island, in 1733. He captured many rich prizes and per-

formed several daring exploits between 1775 and 1781.

Died at Marietta, Ohio, in 1819.

See Hildreth, “Life of A. Whipple.”

Whipple, (Amif.l W.,) an American general, born in

Massachusetts, graduated at West Point in 1841. He
became a captain of topographical engineers in 1855,
and chief engineer on the staff of General McDowell in

the spring of 1861. He was killed at the battle of Chan-
cellorsville, May, 1863, aged about forty-six.

Whipple, (Edwin Percy,) a distinguished American
critic and essayist, born at Gloucester, Massachusetts, in

1819. He published in 1843 in the “ Boston Miscellany”

an “Essay on the Genius and Writings of Macaulay,”
which attracted much attention. He has been a contrib-

utor to the “American Review,” “ Christian Examiner,”
“ Methodist Quarterly Review,” “ North American
Review,” and the “Atlantic Monthly.” A collection

of his writings, entitled “ Essays and Reviews,” was
published in 2 vols. in 1849. He is also the author
of “ Lectures on Subjects connected with Literature and
Life,” (1849,) and “Character and Characteristic Men,”
(1867.) Mr. Whipple has acquired a high reputation

as a lecturer. In 1859 he delivered before the Lowell
Institute, Boston, a course of lectures on the “ Literature

of the Age of Elizabeth,” which were published in a
small volume in 1869.

See Griswold, “ Prose Writers of America

“

North American
Review” for January, 1850.

Whipple, (William,) an American general of the

Revolution, born at Kittery, Maine, in 1730, was one
of the signers of the Declaration of Independence. He
was elected to Congress in 1776, was appointed briga-

dier-general in 1777, and took part in the battles of
Stillwater and Saratoga and in the siege of Newport.
Died in 1785.

See Sanderson, “ Biography of the Signers to the Declaration
of Independence.”

WhistTer, (hwiss'ler,) (George Washington,) an
American engineer, born at Fort Wayne, Indiana, in

1800, graduated at the West Point Military Academy
in 1819. Having been previously employed in the

construction of several railroads in the United States, he

was invited to Russia in 1842 by the emperor Nicholas
to superintend the internal improvements in that country.

Died in 1849.
Whis'ton, (William,) an eminent English philoso-

pher and theologian, born at Norton, in Leicestershire,

on the 9th of December, 1667. He was educated at

Clare Hall, Cambridge, where he gave special attention

to mathematics and the Cartesian philosophy, and took
his degree in 1690. He was elected a Fellow of his

college in the same year, and was ordained a priest in

1693. About this time he became acquainted with Sir

Isaac Newton. In 1696 he published a “New Theory
of the Earth, from its Original to the Consummation of

all Things,” in which he attributed the great Deluge to

the collision of a comet with the earth. This work ran

through six editions. He obtained the living of Lowes-
toft, in Suffolk, in 1698, soon after which he married a
Miss Antrobus. In 1701 Newton nominated him as

his deputy in the Lucasian professorship at Cambridge.
Through the influence of Newton, Whiston obtained
the chair of mathematics, which the former resigned in
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1703. He then gave up his living at Lowestoft, and
removed to Cambridge, where he also officiated as a
clergyman, having been appointed lecturer of Saint Clem-
ent’s. In 1707 he was appointed preacher of the Boyle
lecture, and published “ Praelectiones Astronomicse.”
He was gradually converted to Arian doctrines, which
he advocated in a volume of sermons and essays pub-
lished in 1709, and in other writings. In 1710 he was
deprived of his professorship and expelled from the
university. He then settled in London, and published
a “ Historical Preface to Primitive Christianity,” (17x0,)

which was followed by “ Primitive Christianity Revived,”

(4 vols., 1 7 1 1
. )

The clergy prosecuted him for heresy in

the spiritual courts ; but, after many evasive delays, the
prosecution was ended in 1715, by an act of grace by
which all heretics were pardoned. Whiston was an
unflinching and courageous asserter of religious liberty,

and was distinguished for his shrewd and pithy retorts

in conversation. He was once in company with Addison,
Pope, Walpole, and Secretary Craggs, who raised the

question whether a secretary of state could be an honest
man. Whiston having expressed his opinion in the af-

firmative, Craggs said, “It might answer for a fortnight,

but no longer.” Whiston then asked, “ Mr. Secretary,

did you ever try it for a fortnight?” to which Craggs
made no answer. He published in 1737 a translation

of Josephus, often reprinted, and in 1749-50 his enter-

taining “ Memoirs of his own Life,” (3 vols.) Died in

1752.

See “ Biographia Britannica;” “Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Whit'a-ker, (Edward,) an English divine and writer,

born in 1750, published “An Abridgment of Universal
History,” and other works. Died in 1818.

Whitaker, (John,) an English divine, born at Man-
chester about 1735. He studied at Oxford, and became
rector of Ruan-Langhorne, in Cornwall, in 1778. He
published, among other works, a “ History of Man-
chester,” (1771-75,) “Genuine History of the Britons
Asserted,” “Mary Queen of Scots Vindicated,” (1788,)
“The Origin of Arianism Disclosed,” and “Sermons
upon Death, Judgment, Heaven, and Hell.” Died in

1808.

See Allibone, “Dictionary of Authors;” “Monthly Review”
for April, 1783, and October, 1795.

Whitaker, (Thomas Dunham,) LL.D., an English
divine and writer, born in Norfolk in 1759. He studied
law at Cambridge, but subsequently entered holy orders,

and became vicar of Blackburn in 1818. Pie published
“ The Life and Original Correspondence of Sir George
Radcliffe,” “ History of the Deanery of Craven,” and
other antiquarian works. Died in 1821.

Whitaker, (William,) a learned English theologian,

born at Holme, in Lancashire, in 1547. He became pro-

fessor of divinity at Cambridge in 1579, and master of
Saint John’s College, Cambridge. He translated the

Liturgy of the Church and Nowell’s Catechisms into

Greek, and wrote numerous controversial works against

popery. Died in 1595.
Whit'bread, (Samuel,) an English statesman, born

in London in 1758, was the son of an opulent brewer of
that city. He studied at Saint John’s College, Cam-
bridge, was elected to Parliament for the borough of

Steyning in 1790, and was afterwards returned for the
town of Bedford. He was a zealous supporter of the

Whig party, and a warm personal friend of Mr. Fox.
He conducted the impeachment of Lord Melville, and
was one of the most influential members of the oppo-
sition after the death of Fox. His wife was a daughter
of the first Earl Grey. He committed suicide in 1815,
during an attack of temporary insanity.

Whit/by, (Daniel,) an English theologian, born in

Northamptonshire in 1638. Pie studied at Trinity Col-
lege, Oxford, and rose through several preferments to

be rector of Saint Edmund’s, Salisbury, having been
previously created D.D. His controversial works are

numerous, and enjoyed a high reputation in his time
;

among the most important of these may be named “ A
Discourse concerning the Idolatry of the Church of

Rome,” (1674,) “The Absurdity and Idolatry of Host-
Worship Proven,” (1679,) and “The Fallibility of the

Roman Church Demonstrated,” (1687.) In 1683 he

published a plea for the toleration of dissenters, entitled
“ The Protestant Reconciler,” etc., which encountered
violent opposition and was condemned to be burned. His
“ Paraphrase and Commentary on the New Testament.”
(I7°3>) a defence of Arminianism, is regarded as his
best production, and was followed by several other
works of a similar nature. Dr. Whitby subsequently
professed Arianism, in defence of which he wrote a
number of tracts, and also defended Bishop Hoadly in
the Bangorian controversy. Died in 1726.

See Allibone, “Dictionary of Authors.”

White, (Charles,) an English officer and writer,
born in Shropshire in 1793, served under Wellington
in the Peninsular war, and afterwards in Hanover as
adjutant of the Duke of Cambridge. He published
“ Almacks Revisited,” “ The King’s Page,” “ Arthur
Beverly,” and other popular romances; also, “The
Belgic Revolution in 1830,” (1835,) and “ Three Years
in Constantinople,” (1846.)
White, (Daniel Appleton,) a distinguished jurist

and scholar, was born in Massachusetts, in what is now
the city of Lawrence, June 7, 1776. He graduated at

Harvard in 1797, sharing the highest honours of the
class with Horace Binney, of Philadelphia. In 1799 he
accepted the position of Latin tutor at Harvard, where
he remained nearly four years. He began the study of
law at Cambridge, and was there admitted to the bar in

1804. His success in his profession was remarkable.
From 1810 to 1815 he was a member of the State Senate.
In November, 1814, he was elected to Congress from the
Essex district by an almost unanimous vote

;
but before

taking his seat in the national legislature he resigned
his position as representative and accepted that of judge
of probate for the county of Essex, which in the mean
time had been tendered to him. Pie filled this office,

with the highest credit to himself and advantage to the
Commonwealth, for thirty-eight years.

Judge White was distinguished for his generosity and
public spirit, and gave liberally of his time and means
to promote the cause of education and other important
public interests. He was an active member of many
philanthropic and literary associations, and took a deep
interest in the cause of temperance. Besides frequent
smaller gifts, he gave in all to the Essex Institute at

Salem more than 8000 volumes, including the 3000 left

in his will. He closed his long and useful life on the
30th of March, 1861.

See the interesting “ Memoir of Daniel Appleton White,” by G.
W. Briggs, Salem, 1864; and the “Memoir of Judge White,” by
Dr. Walker, published in the Proceedings of the Massachusetts
Historical Society.

White, (George,) an English mezzotint engraver,
son of Robert, noticed below, executed a number of
excellent portraits, among which we may name those
of Lord Clarendon and Sir Richard Blackmore. Died
about 1735.
White, (Gilbert,) an eminent English naturalist and

divine, born at Selborne, in Hampshire, in 1720. He
studied at Oriel College, Oxford, and took the degree
of M. A. in 1746. His principal work, entitled “ Natural
History of Selborne,” appeared in 1789. Its graceful

and attractive style, as well as its other merits; have
given it a high rank among English classics. After his

death, which occurred in 1793, a selection from his jour-

nal was published by Dr. Aikin, under the title of “ A
Naturalist’s Calendar,” etc. His “ Antiquities of Sel-

borne” was published in 1813, in the same volume with
the two above-named works.

See Allibone, “ Dictionary of Authors.”

White, (Henry,) an English clergyman, of consider-

able literary attainments, was a resident of Lichfield,

and a friend of Dr. Johnson and other celebrated writers

of the time. Died in 1836.

White, (Henry Kirke,) often called Kirkf, White,
an English poet, born at Nottingham in 1785. As a

child, he was remarkable for precocity of intellect, and
distinguished himself by his attainments in the ancient

and modern languages, music, and natural science.

Having previously made several contributions to the
“ Monthly Mirror” and other literary journals, he pub-
lished about 1803 a collection of poems, which were
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severely criticised by the reviewers. The volume, how-
ever, attracted the notice of Southey, who subsequently
became his warm friend and generous patron. Having
about this time experienced deep religious impressions,

it became his earnest desire to educate himself for the

ministry. Through the assistance of several friends, he
was enabled to enter Saint John’s College, Cambridge,
in 1804. His severe application to study and the excite-

ment of preparing for examination were too much for

his originally frail constitution, and he fell into a rapid

decline, dying in October, 1806. His works, in prose
and verse, were published in 1807 by Southey, with a
very interesting biography.

See, also, Sommermeyer, “Essay on the Life and Writings of

H, Kirke White,” 1847; Cary, “Lives of the English Poets, from
Johnson to Kirke White;” Allibone, “Dictionary of Authors;”
“Monthly Review” for January, 1810.

White, (Hugh Lawson,) an American statesman,

born in Iredell county, North Carolina, in October,

1773. He removed to Knox county, Tennessee, in 1786,

and was appointed a judge of the supreme court of that

State in 1801. In 1825 he was elected a Senator of the

United States for Tennessee. He received twenty-six

electoral votes as a candidate for the Presidency in 1836,

and was re-elected a Senator in the same year, but he
resigned his seat in 1839. Died at Knoxville in 1840.

See the “ National Portrait-Gallery of Distinguished Americans,”
vol. iv.

White, (James,) an Irish novelist and poet, wrote
romances entitled “Adventures of John of Gaunt,”
“Richard Cceur de Lion,” and “Conway Castle, and
other Poems.” Died in 1799.
White, (Rev. James,) an English dramatist and his-

torian, born in 1785. He published, besides other works,

“The Eighteen Christian Centuries,” (1858,) “Land-
marks of the History of Greece,” and a “ History of

England,” (1861.) Died in 1862.

White, (Jeremy,) an English nonconformist divine,

wrote a work entitled “ Restoration of All Things,” in

support of the doctrine of universal salvation. Died
in 1707.
White or Whyte, (John,) an English ecclesiastic,

born in Surrey in 1511, was made Bishop of Winchester
under the reign of Queen Mary. Died in 1560.

White,
( John, ) an English divine and popular

preacher, sometimes called “ the Patriarch of Dorches-
ter,” was born in 1574 ; died in 1648.

White, (John,) called Century White, an English
lawyer and nonconformist, born in Pembrokeshire in

1590. He was elected a member of Parliament in 1640,

and sat as a lay assessor in the Assembly of Divines
at Westminster. He published “The First Century of

Scandalous Malignant Priests made and admitted into

Benefices by the Prelates,” etc. Died in 1645.

White, (John,) an American lawyer, born in 1803.

He represented a district of Kentucky in Congress
from 1835 to 1845, and was Speaker of the House of

Representatives from December, 1841, to March, 1843.

Died in 1845.
White, (Joseph,) D.D.,an English divine and Orien-

talist, born in Gloucestershire about 1746. Pie studied

at Wadham College, Oxford, and in 1775 became Laudian
professor of Arabic in the university. In 1783 he de-

livered the Bampton lectures, which were afterwards

published under the title of “ A View of Christianity and
Mahometanism, in their History, their Evidence, and
their Effects.” They won for him a high reputation and
the office of prebendary in the cathedral of Gloucester.

It was soon after discovered, however, that they were in

great part the composition of the Rev. Samuel Badcock
and Dr. Samuel Parr, who had been employed by Dr.

White to assist him. He published, in 1800, his “ Dia-

tessaron,” which was followed by his “ yEgyptiaca, or

Observations on Certain Antiquities of Egypt,” and
a critical edition of the Greek New Testament. Died
in 1814.

See Allibone, “Dictionary of Authors.”

White, (Joseph Blanco,) often called Blanco
White, a distinguished writer, born at Seville, in Spain,

in 1775, was descended from an Irish Catholic family

settled in that country. In Spain he was called Blanco,

which he afterwards exchanged for its English equiva-
lent. He was educated for the Church, but he soon
abandoned that profession, and, having settled in Eng-
land, devoted himself to literature. He had been for

several years editor of a Spanish journal, entitled “ El
Espanol,” and, in 1822, edited “Las Variedades,” an-
other Spanish periodical. He was also a contributor

to the “Quarterly” and “Westminster” Reviews, the
“ Dublin University Review,” and other literary journals.

Among his principal works may be named “ The Poor
Man’s Preservative against Popery,” (1825,) “ Second
Travels of an Irish Gentleman in Search of a Religion,”

(1833,) and a sonnet entitled “Night,” which is highly

commended by Coleridge. Died in 1841.

See “The Life of the Rev. Joseph Blanco White, written by Him-
self,” London, 1845; J. H. Thom, “Life of J. B. White,” 3 vols.,

1845 ;
“ Blackwood’s Magazine” for July, 1825 ;

“ London Quarterly
Review” for June, 1845; “Westminster Review” for December,
1845 •

“ British Quarterly Review” for August, 1846.

White, (Julius,) an American general, born in Madi-
son county, New York, about 1816. He served at the

battle of Pea Ridge, March, 1862, and was second in

command at Harper’s Ferry when Stonewall Jackson
captured that place, September 15 of the same year.

White or Vi'tus, (Richard,) an English historian

and Roman Catholic priest, born in Hampshire, became
a Fellow of New College, Oxford, in 1557. He taught
law at Douai. Died in 1612.

White, (Richard Grant,) an American litterateur
,

born in New York in 1822, was for a time associate
editor of the “ Courier and Enquirer.” He published a

volume of critical essays, entitled “ Shakespeare’s Scho-
lar,” (1854,) an “Essay on the Aulhorship ol Henry VI.,”
and a “Life of William Shakespeare,” prefixed to his

edition of Shakespeare’s collected works in 12 vols.,

(1865 et seq.,) “ Every-Day Engli-h,” (1880,) and “ Eng-
land Without and Within,” (1881.) He died in 1885.
White, (Robert,) an English engraver, born in

London in 1645. His portraits in mezzotint and line-

engraving are very numerous. Died in 1704.

White, (Sir Thomas,) a wealthy citizen of London,
born in 1492, became lord mayor of that city in 1553.
He was the founder of Saint John’s College, Oxford.

Died in 1566.

White, (Thomas,) an English clergyman, born at

Bristol. He became vicar of Saint Dunstan’s, Fleet

Street, London, in 1575. He founded Sion College, in

London, and a hospital. Died in 1623.

White, (Thomas,) [in Latin, Thomas Al'bus or

An'glus,] an English philosopher and Roman Catholic

priest, born in 1582. He lived mostly on the continent,

and published several works on philosophy, etc. Died
in 1676.

White, (Thomas,) an English philosopher, was a
friend and correspondent of Descartes. Died in 1696.

White, (Thomas,) an English divine, born in Kent
in 1630, was made Bishop of Peterborough in 1685. He
was one of the seven bishops imprisoned in the Tower
in 1688. Died in 1698.

See Miss Strickland, “Lives of the Seven Bishops,” London,
1866.

White, (William,) D.D., a distinguished American
bishop, born at Philadelphia in 1748. He was ordained
priest in 1772, and subsequently became rector of Christ

Church and Saint Peter’s Church, Philadelphia. He
was elected Bishop of Pennsylvania in 1786. He pub-
lished “Comparative Views of the Controversy between
the Calvinists and Arminians,” and other theological

works. Died in 1836.

See Bird Wilson, “Life of Bishop White,” 1839; Duyckinck,
“Cyclopaedia of American Literature,” vol. i.

Whlte'field, (hwTt'ftld,) (George,) an eminent and
eloquent English preacher, and the founder of the sect

of Calvinistic Methodists, was born at Gloucester in

December, 1714. He was a son of an inn-keeper, from
whom he inherited little or nothing. His mother, who
became a widow about 1716, sent him to a grammar-
school. In 1733 he entered Pembroke College, Oxford,
as a servitor. Pie had received from nature a good voice
and remarkable rhetorical talents. At college he became
an intimate friend of John and Charles Wesley, with
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whom lie entered into religious fellowship. He was or-

dained a deacon in 1736, and began soon after to preach
with great eloquence and power. In 1737 he preached
in London, and other places, to crowded congregations,

who listened to him with enthusiastic admiration. He
performed a voyage to Georgia in the early part of 1738,
instituted an orphan-house at Savannah, and returned
to England in September of that year. In 1739 he
was ordained a priest by Bishop Benson. Having been
excluded from the churches of Bristol, he adopted the

practice of preaching in the open air, for which his

powerful voice was well adapted. He propagated the

Methodist religion at various places with great success.

In the autumn of 1739 he again crossed the Atlantic to

America, where he spent more than a year in zealous

ministerial labours. Having traversed the provinces
from New York to Georgia, he returned to England
in 1741. Soon after this date Whitefield and Wesley
ceased to co-operate, in consequence of their disagree-

ment in doctrines. They differed especially in the doc-
trine of predestination, which Whitefield accepted, as a

disciple of Calvin. (See Wesley, John.) About 1742
he married a Welsh widow named Mrs. James. They
had one child, who died in infancy. He revisited the

American colonies in 1744, and laboured among them
several years. In 1748 he became acquainted with

Selina, Countess of Huntingdon, who appointed him
her chaplain. Among the persons who are said to have
heard and admired his sermons were Hume, Lord
Chesterfield, and Benjamin Franklin. He published a

journal of his life, (2d edition, 1756.) He sailed from
England in 1769 on his seventh visit to America, and
died at Newburyport, Massachusetts, in September, 1770

.

A collection of his letters, sermons, etc. was published
in six volumes, (1771.)

“ Hume pronounced him,” says Robert Southey, “the
most ingenious preacher he had ever heard, and said it

was worth while to go twenty miles to hear him. But
perhaps the greatest proof of his persuasive powers was
when he drew from Benjamin Franklin’s pocket the

money which that clear, cool reasoner had determined
not to give.”* (“Life of John Wesley.”)

See J. Gillies, “Life of George Whitefield,” 1772: “Genuine
and Secret Memoirs relating to that Arch-Methodist, G. Whitefield,”
Oxford, 1742; Schaffshausen, “ Historia Methodistarum et Vita
Whitefield,” 1743; Robert Philip, “The Life and Times of the
Rev. George Whitefield,” 1838; R. Southey, “Life of John Wes-
ley;” “Fraser’s Magazine” for February, 1838.

Whlte'head, (David,) an English clergyman, born
in Hampshire, became chaplain to Queen Anne Boleyn.

He was appointed Archbishop of Armagh in 1552, went
into exile on the accession of Queen Mary, and preached
at Frankfort. In 1558 he returned to England. Died
in 1571.
Whitehead, (George,) an English Quaker preacher,

born in Westmoreland in 1636, procured for the society

of which he was a member the allowance of an affirm-

ation in the courts of law, instead of the customary oath.

He was a personal friend of George Fox. Died in 1725.

Whitehead, (John,) a Methodist divine and phy-

sician, who preached John Wesley’s funeral sermon,

and afterwards published Memoirs of his life. Died
in 1804.

Whitehead, (Paul,) an English satiric poet, born

in London in 1710. His political satire entitled “The
State Dunces” was dedicated to Pope, and was followed

by “Manners,” (1739,) “The Gymnasiad,” (1744,) and
“ Honour,” all of which were conspicuous for their

virulence and daring personalities. He was an associate

of Wilkes, Sir Francis Dashwood, and other profligate

wits of the time. Died in 1774.
Whitehead, (William,) an English poet and drama-

tist, born at Cambridge in 1715. He studied at Cam-
bridge, and in 1757 succeeded Colley Cibber as poet-

laureate. He published tragedies entitled “ The Roman
Father” and “Creusa, Queen of Athens,” “The School

for Lovers,” a comedy, and numerous odes, epistles,

etc. Died in 1788.

White'hurst, (John,) an English mechanician of dis-

tinguished talents, born in Cheshire in 1713 ;
died in 1788.

* See Franklin’s own account of this, in his “Autobiography.”

Whlte'locke, (hwlt'lok,) (Bulstrode,) an eminent
English statesman and lawyer, born in London in 1605,
was a son of Sir James, noticed below. His mother
was Elizabeth Bulstrode. About 1620 he entered Saint
John’s College, Oxford, which he quitted, without a
degree, to study law in the Middle Temple. He was
elected a member of the Long Parliament for Great
Marlow in November, 1640, and opposed the arbitrary

measures of Charles I. He was chairman of the com-
mittee which managed the impeachment of the Earl of
Strafford, but was more moderate and conservative than
most of the leaders of the popular party. During the
civil war he preferred the part of mediator to that of a
zealous partisan. He was one of the commissioners
appointed to treat with the king at Oxford in January,
1642-43. About 1648 he was nominated one of the
commissioners of the great seal. He declined to take
any part in the trial of Charles I., which he character-
ized as a “ bad business but he accepted office under
Cromwell, who had much confidence in his integrity

and judgment. In 1653 he was sent as ambassador to

Sweden, negotiated a treaty with that power, and re-

turned in 1654. He was a member of Cromwell’s
second Parliament, and was chosen Speaker of the
House of Commons in 1656, soon after which he urged
Cromwell to assume the title of king, and obtained a
seat in the new House of Peers created by the Pro-
tector. He was created a viscount in August, 1658, but
he would not accept the title. After the death of Oliver
he became president of the council of state, in 1659,
and keeper of the great seal, which he resigned about
December, 1659. At the restoration of 1660 his name
was included in the Act of Oblivion. He died in 1676,
leaving a valuable contribution to history, entitled “Me-
morials of English Affairs from the Beginning of the

Reign of Charles I. to the Restoration of Charles II.,”

(1682,) also “Memorials of English Affairs from the

Supposed Expedition of Brute to this Island to the End
of the Reign of James I.,” which was published in 1709
by William Penn, who prefixed a notice of the author’s

life. An Account of his Swedish Embassy was pub-
lished in 1772.

See Guizot, “Histoire de la Revolution d’Angleterre Hume,
“ History of England Allibone, “ Dictionary of Authors “ Nou-
velle Biographie Gen^rale.”

Whitelocke, (Sir James,) an English judge, born in

London in 1570, was the father of the preceding. He
was elected to Parliament in 1620, and afterwards be-
came a judge of the common pleas. He had a good
reputation for fidelity to the duties of his office. Died
in 1632.

White'side, (James,) LL.D., an Irish jurist and
conservative statesman, born in the county of Wicklow
about 1806. He was one of the leading counsel in the

defence of O’Connell in 1843, and al od fended Meagher
and Smith O’Brien in the tralsof 1848. He was elected

to Parliament for EnnLkillen in 1851, and in 1859 was
returned for the University of Dublin. He became
about 1866 loid chief justice of the court of queen's
bench in Ireland. He published “Italy in the Nine-
teenth Century,” (1849,) “Vicissitudes if the Eternal
City,” the “ Life and Death of the Irish Parliament,”
and other works. Died in 1876.

Wliit’gift, (John,) an Archbishop of Canterbury, and
learned Protestant theologian, born at Great Grimsby,

Lincolnshire, in 1530. He entered Queen’s College,

Cambridge, about 1548, and afterwards removed to

Pembroke Hall. In 1554 he took the degree of

bachelor of arts. He adopted the Protestant doctrines

at an early age, and, after the accession of Queen
Mary, he was protected from persecution by his friend

Andrew Perne. Having entered into holy orders in

1560, he gained distinction as a preacher at Cambridge,
where he resided many years after the date just named.
He became Lady Margaret professor of divinity in 1563,

master of Pembroke Hall in 1567, and chaplain of

Queen Elizabeth in the same year. About 1568 he was
appointed master of Trinity College and regius pro-

fessor of divinity. He appeared as a champion of the

Established Church and its liturgy in a controversy

against Cartwright, who was a Puritan. In 1571 he was
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appointed Dean of Lincoln. The constitution and lit-

urgy of the Church of England having been attacked
in a Puritan work called “An Admonition to Parlia-

ment,” Whitgift defended the Church with much ability

in his “ Answer to the Admonition to Parliament,”

(1572.) He was appointed Bishop of Worcester in

1576, and gained the favour of the queen by his zeal and
severity against the Roman Catholics and Puritans. He
succeeded Grindal as Archbishop of Canterbury in 1583,
and initiated vigorous measures to enforce conformity to

all the doctrines, forms, and discipline of the Church.
He required all clergymen to subscribe to the Thirty-
Nine Articles, and to recognize the queen as the
supreme head of the Church. His intolerance and per-

secuting spirit are said to have driven many persons
into dissent. “ Honest and well-intentioned,” says Gar-
diner, “ but narrow-minded to an almost incredible

degree, the one thought which filled his mind was the
hope of bringing the ministers of the Church of Eng-
land at least to an outward conformity.” Lord Burghley
remonstrated against his intolerant conduct, without
effect. Whitgift declined the office of lord chancellor
in 1587. He founded a hospital at Croydon. On the

death of Elizabeth (1602) he sent Dr. Nevil to Scotland
to court the favour of James I. He took part in the

conference at Hampton Court in January, 1604. Died
in February, 1604.

See Strype, “Life and Acts of John Whitgift,” 1718; Sir
George Paule, “Life of Whitgift,’,’ 1699: Gardiner, “History
of England from 1603 to 1616,” vol. i. ch. iii. ; “Retrospective Re-
view,” vol. xiii., (1826.)

Whi'ting, (Henry,) an American general of the

United States army, was born at Lancaster, in Massa-
chusetts. He wrote various articles for the “ North
American Review.” Died at an advanced age in Saint
Louis, Missouri, in 1851.

Whiting, (William H. C.,) an American general,

born in Massachusetts about 1825, graduated at West
Point in 1845. He took arms against the Union in 1861,

and became a major-general in 1863. He commanded
at Fort Fisher in December, 1864, and was taken pris-

oner at the capture of that fort, in January, 1863. He
died in prison, March, 1865.

Whit'lock, (Elizabeth,) an English actress, born
in 1761, was a sister of the celebrated Mrs. Siddons.
She was married in 1785 to Mr. Whitlock, manager of
the Newcastle Theatre. Died in 1836.

Whit'man, (Sarah Helen Power,) an American
poetess, born at Providence, Rhode Island, in 1813, pub-
lished “Hours of Life, and other Poems,” (1853,) and
a work.entitled “Edgar Poe and his Critics,” (i860.)
Whitman, (Walter,) an American poet, Dorn a

West Hills, Long Island, 1819. Among his works are

“Leaves of Grass,” (1855,) and “ Democratic Vistas,”

(1870.)

Whit ney, (Adeline D. Train,) an American writer

born in 1824. Among her woiks are “ Mother Goose
for Grown Folks,” (i860,) “Patience Strong’s Ou'ings,”

(1868,) and “Hitherto: a Story of Yesterday,” (1869.)
Whitney, (Eli,) the inventor of the cotton-gin, was

born at Westborough, Worcester county, Massachusetts,
December 8, 1765. He displayed great mechanical in-

genuity in his early youth, graduated at Yale College in

1792, and went to Georgia to teach school. He became
an inmate in the household of General Greene’s widow,
near Savannah, where, about the end of 1 792, he invented
the cotton-gin for separating the cotton from the seed.

In May, 1793, he formed with Phineas Miller a partner-
ship for the manufacture of the gins. Before he had
obtained a patent for his invention, some persons broke
open his premises by night and carried off his model
machine. He was thus defrauded of his just reward,
and was involved in much trouble by the infringements
of his patent. “ The South,” says Horace Greeley,
“fairly swarmed with pirates on the invention, of all

kinds and degrees.” When he prosecuted those who
infringed his patent, the juries of Georgia decided for

the defendants. The legislature of South Carolina paid
him fifty thousand dollars for his patent-right about
1804. Despairing of gaining a competence by this in-

vention, he engaged in the manufacture of fire-arms near
New Haven in 1798. He made great improvements in

the construction of fire-arms, and acquired an inde-
pendent fortune in that business. He married in 1817
a daughter of Judge Pierpont Edwards. “We cannot
express,” says Judge Johnson, (in 1807,) “the weight of
the obligation which the country owes to this invention,”
(the cotton-gin.) Robert Fulton expressed the opinion
that “Arkwright, Watt, and Whitney were the three
men that did most for mankind of any of their contem-
poraries.” He died at New Haven in January, 1825.

See a “ Memoir of Eli Whitney,” in “ Silliman’s Journal,” Jan-
uary, 1832, by Professor Olmsted; Henry Howe, “Lives of
Eminent American Mechanics,” 1847 ; Greeley, “American Con-
flict,” vol. ii. pp. 58-66.

Whitney, (Josiah Dwight,) an American scientist,

was born at Northampton, Massachusetts, November
23, 1819. He graduated at Yale College in 1839. In
1842-3, and 1846, he studied in Europe under Elie de
Beaumont, Rammelsberg, Heinrich Rose, Liebig, and
others. He was employed, as assistant, on the geo-
logical survey of New Hampshire in 1840 ;

in 1847-50,
on that of the Lake Superior region, as assistant and
principal

;
in 1855-60, partly on that of Iowa and Wis-

consin
; and in i860 he was appointed State geologist

of California, which office he still holds : being at the
same time (since 1865) professor of practical geology in

Harvard College and head of its mining school. Apart
from the reports of the surveys in which he has been
engaged, he has published a translation of “Berzelius
on the Blowpipe,” (Boston, 1845,) a work “On the
Metallic Wealth of the United States, described and
compared with that of other Countries,” (Philadelphia,

1854,) and many scientific papers in “Silliman’s Jour-
nal,” the “North American Review,” etc. He is one
of the original members of the National Academy of
Sciences, established by Congress in 1863. He re-
ceived the degree of LL.D. from Yale College in 1870.
Whitney, (William Dwight,) a distinguished phi-

lologist and Oriental scholar, brother of the preceding,
was born February 9, 1827. He graduated at Williams
College in 1845. He studied at Berlin and Tubingen
in 1850-53, and published, (Berlin, 1856,) in conjunction
with Professor R. Roth, the Sanscrit text of the Atharva-
Veda, from a collation of all the known manuscripts in
Europe. In 1854 he was appointed professor of San-
scrit and comparative philology at Yale College. Since
1857 he has been corresponding secretary of the Ameri-
can Oriental Society, and a principal editor of its Journal,
to which his most important contributions have been a
translation, with notes, of the “ Surya-Siddhanta,” fully

illustrated editions of two of the “ Prati jakhyas,” criti-

cisms on the Standard Alphabet of Lepsius, and on
the views of Biot, Weber, and Muller on the Hindoo
and Chinese Asterisms, etc. He has also furnished
many articles to other periodicals, as the “North Amer-
ican Review,” “New Englander,” “Nation,” and to the
“New American Cyclopaedia.” He has contributed
valuable material to the great Sanscrit Dictionary of
Bohtlingk and Roth, now in course of publication at
Saint Petersburg. His other published works have
been a volume of “ Lectures on Language and the Study
of Language,” (1867,) a “Compendious German Gram-
mar,” (1869,) and a “German Reader,” (1870.) He re-

ceived the honorary degree of Ph.D. from the Univer-
sity of Breslau in 1861, and that of LL.D. from Williams
College in 1868, and from William and Mary College,
Virginia, in 1869. In 1869 he was chosen first president
of the American Philological Association. In 1870 his
“ Taittiriya-Pratifakhya” received the Bopp prize from
the Berlin Academy. As a critic and writer on subjects
connected with philology, Professor Whitney is no less
distinguished for his clear insight and sound judgment
than for his accurate, profound, and varied learning.
Whittemore, hwit'mor, (Amos,) a mechanician,

born at Cambridge, Massachusetts, in 1759, was the in-
ventor of a machine for sticking cards. Died in 1828.
Whittemore, (Thomas,) D.D., an American Uni-

versalist divine, born at Boston in 1800, was for many
years editor of “ The Trumpet,” a religious journal.
He published a “ History of Universalism,” “ Songs of
Zion,” and a “Life of Ilosea Ballou,” (3 vols., 1854-55.)
Died in 1861.
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Whittier, hwlt'te-er, (John Greenleaf,) a distin-

guished American poet and philanthropist, born at
Haverhill, Massachusetts, in 1808. He was educated by
his parents in the principles of the Friends or Quakers,
with which denomination he has always remained in

connection. He had not the advantage of a classical

education. In 1830 he became editor of the “New Eng-
land Weekly Review,” and in 1831 published his “Le-
gends of New England,” a collection of Indian traditions.
Having early identified himself with the anti-slavery
party, he assumed about 1838 the editorship of the
“Pennsylvania Freeman,” one of the organs of the
American Anti-Slavery Society, and in which many of
his finest lyrics first appeared. He was for a time cor-
responding editor of the “National Era,” published at
Washington. In addition to the above-named works, he
has published “ Songs of Labour, and other Poems,”
(1851,) “The Chapel of the Hermits,” etc., (1853,)
“Home Ballads and Poems,” (1859,) “In War-Time,
and other Poems,” (1863,) “National Lyrics,” (1865,)
“Snow-Bound; a Winter Idyl,” (1866,) “The Tent on
the Beach,” (1867,) “Among the Hills, and other
Poems,” (1868,) “Ballads of New England,” (1869,)
“ Child Life,” (1870,) “Centennial Hymn,” (1876,) and
“The King’s Missive,” (1881.) Neaily all the produc-
tions of Whittier in his happier hours are characterized

by intense feeling, arid, we may add, by all the spirit of

the true lyric poet. (For some excellent remarks on
the characteristics of Whittier as a poet, see ihe “Fable
for Critics,” (pp. 42-44,) by Professor Lowell, whose
sketch is just and compliment ry.

See, also, Duyckinck, “ Cyclopaedia of American Literature,”
vol. ii. ; Griswold, “Poets and Poetry of America Allibone,
“Dictionary of Authors;” “North British Review” for 1867;
“ North American Review” for April, 1837, and July, 1854 1 “Demo-
cratic Review” for August, 1845.

Whittingham, hwit'ing-am, (Sir Samuel Ford,) a
British general, who served in the Peninsular war,

(1809-13.) He became in 1839 commander-in-chief at

Madras, where he died in 1840 or 1841.
Whittingham, (William,) an English Puritan min-

ister, born at Chester in 1524. He visited France in

1550, married a sister of Calvin at Orleans, and returned
home in the reign of Edward VI. After the accession
of Mary he went into exile, and succeeded John Knox
as pastor at Geneva, where he assisted in an English
translation of the Bible. He became Dean of Durham
in 1563. Dr. Sandys, Archbishop of York, in 1577
brought against him a charge of thirty-five articles, one
of which was that he was ordained at Geneva only.

Whittingham appealed to the queen, who appointed a
commission to try the case. Before the case was decided,
he died, in 1589.
Whittingham, hwit'ing-am, (William Rollinson,)

D.D., an American divine, born in New York in 1805,
was elected in 1840 Bishop of Maryland. He published
sermons and other works. Died in 1879.
Whit'ting-ton, (Sir Richard,) a famous citizen of

London, was thrice elected lord mayor of the city. He
was distinguished as a benefactor to the public. Died
after 1419.

See “ Life of Sir R. Whittington,” London, 1811.

Whittington, (Robert,) an English grammarian
and Latin poet, born at Lichfield about 1480. He was
the author of “ Epigrammata,” and other Latin verses

of great elegance, and of several grammatical works.
Whit'tle-sey,

(
Frederick, ) an American jurist,

born in Washington, Connecticut, in 1799. Pie settled

at Rochester, New York, in 1822, was elected a member
of Congress in 1831, and became a judge of the supreme
court of New York. Died at Rochester in 1851.

Whit'ty, (Edward Michael,) an English journalist,

born at Liverpool in 1827, has been associate editor of
“The Times,” the “Daily News,” and other prominent
journals.

Whit'worth, (Charles,) an English diplomatist,

born in Staffordshire in 1670. He was ambassador to

Russia in 1710, and was afterwards employed in im-
portant missions to Prussia and the Hague. He was
minister-plenipotentiary to the Congress of Cambray in

1722. He died in 1725, having been created Baron
Whitworth of Galway in 1721. His “ Account of Russia

as it was in the Year 1710” was published after his
death, by Horace Walpole.
Whitworth, (Charles,) a relative of the preceding,

was born in Kent in 1 754- He was sent in 1788 as envoy-
extraordinary and minister-plenipotentiary to Russia,
remaining in that country until 1800, when he was sent
on a mission to Copenhagen. He was ambassador-extra-
ordinary to the French court in 1802, appointed Viceroy
of Ireland in 1813, and in 1815 created Baron Aldbaston
and Earl Whitworth. Died in 1825.

Whitworth, (Sir Joseph,) an English engineer,
was born at Stockport m 1803. He is the head of the
well-known engineering fiim at Manchester. He in-
vented an improved method of making plane surfaces in
metal, an improved measuring machine, and in particu-
lar the grooving, rifles, and oidnance called by his name.
Whymper, (Edward,) an English traveller, bom in

London in 1840. T-erC,.
Whyte-Melville) S co MelvhtLE-.

Whytt, (Robert,) an eminent Scottish physician,
born n Edmbuign in 1714. He became profes-or of
medicine in the University of Edinburgh m 1746, first

physician to the k ng in Scotland in 1761, and president
ofjthe Royal College of Physicians in 1764. Died 1766.

Wiarda, (Tiiemann Dothias,) a Dutch hisorical
writer, born at Emden in 1746, was the author of a
“ History of East Friesland.” Died in 1826.

Wibald, or Wibold, written also Guibald, a cele-

brated monk, born near Liege about 1097. He was
employed in important affairs by the emperor Lothaire
and his successor Conrad. He was elected Abbot of
Corvey or Corbie, in Westphalia, in 1147. Died in 1158.

Wiberg,vee'b§Rg, (Andreas,)D.D., a Swedish divine,

born in Heisingland in 1816, was originally a Lutheran,
but joined the Baptists in 1852. Having resided three
years in the United States of America, he became, after

his return, pastor of the Baptist church in Stockholm,
and editor of “The Evangelist.”
Wibold or Wiboldus. See Wibald.
Wicar, ve'kiit', (Jean Baptiste Joseph,) a French

historical painter, born at Lille in 1762, was a pupil of
David. He passed the greater part of his mature life

in Italy, and made a valuable collection of the designs
of Italian masters. These are now in the Museum of
Lille. He died at Rome in 1834.

See Dufay, “ Notice de Wicar,” 1844.

Wicherly. See Wycherly.
Wichern, ftlK'eRn, (Johann Heinrich,) D.D., an

eminent German philanthropist and divine, born at

Hamburg in 1808. He founded near that city, in 1833,
a Rauhes-Haus, or reformatory school for destitute and
vagrant children, and soon after established the Insti-

tute of Brothers, for the gratuitous training of teachers
for such schools. He was also chiefly instrumental in

organizing the association known as the Inner Mission
of the German Evangelical Church, of which he published
an account in 1849.
Wichmann, (Johann Ernst,) a German

physician, born at Hanover in 1740. He studied at Got-
tingen, and, after having visited London and Paris, was
appointed court physician at Hanover. He wrote a
valuable work, entitled “ Ideas on Diagnosis,” and other
medical treatises. Died in 1804.

Wichmann, (Karl Friedrich,) a German sculptor,

born at Potsdam in 1775, was a pupil of Schadow, and
afterwards studied in Italy. He executed a number of
portrait-busts and statues

;
among the latter, that of the

Russian empress Alexandra is especially admired. Died
in 1836.

Wichmann, (Ludwig Wilhelm,) a brother of the

preceding, was born about 1785. He acquired a high
reputation in the same department of sculpture. Among
his master-pieces are busts of Korner, Schleiermacher,
Hegel, and Henrietta Sontag. Wichmann became pro-

fessor in the Academy of Arts at Berlin. Died in 1859.

Wiekens, (Sir John,) one of the vice-chancellors

of England, born in 1815, died in 1873.

Wickham. See Wyiceham.
Wicquefort, de, deh wik'fort, (or vik'foR',) (Abra-

ham,) a Dutch diplomatist, born at Amsterdam in 1598.
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He was appointed by the Elector of Brandenburg his

resident at the French court, which post he occupied
for upwards of thirty years. He was arrested in 1658
by order of Cardinal Mazarin, and imprisoned in the
Bastille on a charge of conveying secret intelligence

to the States-General. Being released after a year’s

confinement, he was obliged to leave the country, and
on his return to Holland was made historiographer to

the States, and appointed minister to the Hague by
the Duke of Brunswick-Liineburg. In 1676 he was
sentenced to perpetual imprisonment on a charge of
unlawful correspondence with the enemies of his country.
He effected his escape in 1679, and died about 1682.
He wrote a work entitled “ The Ambassador and his

Functions,” (1681,) and a “ History of the United Prov-
inces,” etc., (both in French.)

See Nic^ron, “Memoires;” Paquot, “M^moires.”

Wicquefort, de, (Joachim,) a Dutch diplomatist,
born at Amsterdam, was a brother of the preceding.
He was employed in divers negotiations during the
Thirty Years’ war by Bernard, Duke of Saxe-Weimar.
Died in 1670.
Wida. See Weiden.
Widmanstadt, tfrit'man-stfit', (Johann Albrecht,)

a German Orientalist, born at Nellingen, near Ulm, in

the fifteenth century. He studied languages in Italy

and Spain, and returned to Germany in 1541. He was
appointed a member of the council of the Emperor of
Germany in 1552. He produced a New Testament in

Syriac, (1555.) Died before 1559.
See Waldau, “J. A. Widmanstadt,” 1796.

Widmer, -^it'mer, (Samuel,) a Swiss inventor and
manufacturer, born in the canton of Aargau in 1767,
was a nephew of Oberkampf. He had a manufactory of
caiico or painted muslins at Jouy, and invented the art

of printing muslins with engraved cylinders of copper.
He also invented a machine to engrave the cylinders.

Died in 1821.

Widnmann, ftldn'm&n, (Max,) a Bavarian sculptor,

born at Eichstadt in 1812, studied at Munich under
Schwanthaler. He afterwards visited Rome, where he
executed his “ Shield of Hercules,” which is ranked
among his master-pieces. Among his other works may
be named statues of Rauch and of Orlando di Lasso,
and the group of “ A Hunter Defending his Family from
a Panther.” In 1848 he succeeded Schwanthaler as
professor of sculpture in the Academy of Art at Munich.
Widukind. See Wittekind.
Wiebeking, -free

,beh-king
,

J
(Karl Friedrich,) a

celebrated German engineer and scientific writer, born
at Wollin, in Pomerania, in 1762. He rose through
several offices to be general inspector of roads and
canals in Bavaria in 1805. He published several works
of great merit, among which we may name his “Theo-
retical and Practical Naval Architecture,” ( IVasser-

baukunst,) (5 vols., 1805,) “Theoretical and Practical

Civil Architecture,” (4 vols., 1821, with 109 plates,) and
“ Historical Analysis of the Monuments of Antiquity,”
etc., (1840,) the last-named in French. Died in 1842.

Wiedemann, ^ee'deh-min', (Ludwig,) a German
statuary and founder, born at Nordlingen in 1690; died
in 1754.
Wieden or Wida. See Weiden.
Wiegleb, fteeG'ISp, (Johann Christian,) a Ger-

man chemist, born at Langensalza in 1732. He wrote,
besides other works, a “ History of the Progress and
Discoveries in Chemistry among the Ancients,” (1791.)
Died in 1800.

Wiegmann, fteeG'mfin, (Arend Friedrich Au-
gust,) a German naturalist, born at Brunswick in 1802,
published, conjointly with Ruthe, a “ Manual of Zoology,”

(1832,) and founded in 1835 a journal entitled “Archives
for Natural History.” Died in 1841.
Wieland, wee'land, [Ger. pron. ^ee' 13.nt; Lat. Wie-

lan'dius,] (Christoph Martin,) a celebrated German
poet, born at Oberholzheim, near Biberach, in Wiir-
temberg, September 5, 1733, was a son of a Protestant
clergyman. About the age of twelve he began to

write verses in German and in Latin. He was sent to

the Academy of Klosterbergen, near Magdeburg, in his

fourteenth year, and became a good classical scholar.

Having returned to his father’s house at Biberach in

1750, he fell in love with his cousin, Sophia von Guter-
mann, who was afterwards known as an authoress under
the name of Madame de Laroche. Inspired by this

passion, he wrote a didactic poem “On the Nature
of Things, or the Most Perfect World,” (1751.) He
entered the University of Tubingen as a student of law
about the end of 1750; but he gave his attention more
to classical literature and philosophy. He produced in

1752 “Ten Moral Epistles” in verse, which present the
first indication of that Socratic and Horatian irony in

which he afterwards excelled. His poem “ Arminius”
or “Hermann” (1752) procured for him the friendship
of Bodmer, who invited him to Zurich. He accepted
the invitation, and passed several years in the house of
Bodmer, who exercised a temporary influence over his

literary character. Under this influence Wieland wrote
“The Trial of Abraham,” (“ Der gepriifte Abraham,”
1 753 >) and “Letters from the Dead to their Living
Friends,” (1753.)

The religious enthusiasm of his youth was followed
by a reaction, and his imagination became more sober
as his reason was more developed. In 1754 he ceased
to reside in the house of Bodmer ; but he remained at

Zurich about four years longer, as tutor in private
families. In 1757 he produced five cantos of “Cyrus,”
an epic poem, which he never finished. He afterwards
wrote a beautiful poem entitled “ Araspes and Panthea,”

(1758.) He resided a short time at Berne, from which
he removed in 1760 to Biberach, where he became inti-

mate with Count Stadion, and renewed his intimacy with
his cousin Sophie, who had been married to M. de La-
roche. Wieland was appointed a member of the council
of Biberach, or director of the chancery. He produced
a translation of Shakspeare’s dramas, (8 vols., 1762-66.)
This was the first version of Shakspeare that had
appeared in the German language. Wieland was not
specially qualified for this task, his genius being by no
means Shakspearian.

In 1765 he married a lady of Augsburg, with whom
he lived happily for many years. His works written
after 1760 are, unhappily, tainted with sensuality and
epicureanism. He published in 1766 his best novel,
“ Agathon,” which, said Lessing, “is one of the most
remarkable books of our age.” His poem entitled
“ Musarion” (1768) was admired for its graceful style

and ingenious irony. In 1769 he became professor of
philosophy at Erfurt. Pie produced numerous works in

rapid succession, and was much censured by the critics

because the tone of his later works was not so religious

as that of his first. He defended himself with the
weapons of satire and humorous invective, in “Love
Accused,” (“ Der verklagte Amor,”) and “ The Manu-
script of Diogenes of Sinope,” (1770.) On account
of his wit, combined with a certain levity, Wieland has
often been called “the German Voltaire.”

Having been invited by the Duchess Amelia of Saxe-
Weimar to direct the education of her sons, he removed
to Weimar in 1772. He produced, in 1773, “Alceste,”
an opera, which had great success. About the same
date he founded the “ Deutscher Mercur,” a monthly
literary periodical, of which he was the chief or sole

editor until 1790, after which it was edited by Wieland
and Bottiger about fifteen years. He formed a friend-

ship with Goethe about 1775. In 1773 he published a
humorous work called “The People of Abdera,” (“ Die
Abderiten,”) and in 1780 the romantic poem of “ Obe-
ron,” which is his most celebrated poetical production,

and which was praised by Goethe as a master-piece. It

combines a variety of merits,—originality of personages,
purity of language, refinement of irony, and profound-
ness of sentiment.

He afterwards produced a free translation of the
Epistles and Satires of Horace, (1782-86,) to which he
added valuable commentaries. He also translated Lu-
cian, (1788-91.) Among his later works is “ Peregrinus
Proteus,” (1791.) He published an edition of his com-
plete works, (36 vols. 4to, 1794-1802.) Wieland was
the father of fourteen children. In 1798 he purchased a
farm or country-seat at Osmanstadt, near Weimar. He
enjoyed in his later years a competent fortune, and the
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society of Goethe, Schiller, and Herder. Died near

Weimar in January, 1813.

See Gruber, “ C. M. Wieland,” 4vols., 1818 ; H. Doring, “ C.

M. Wieland ; biographisches Denkmal,” 1840 ; Cantu, “ Wieland
ed i suoi Contemporanei,” 1844; H. Doring, “ C. M. Wieland’s
Biographie,” 1853 ;

Carl P. Conz, “Laudatio Wielandii,” 1820

;

Gervinus, “ Geschichte der Deutschen Dichtung Ladoucette,
“ Notice sur la Vie de Wieland,” 1820; “ Nouvelle Biographie G^nd-
rale;” “ Foreign Quarterly Review” for June, 1828.

Wieling, firee'ling, (Abraham,) a German jurist,

born in Westphalia in 1693. He became professor of

law at Utrecht in 1739. Died in 1746.

Wienbarg, -freen'biRG, (Ludolf,) a German litte-

rateur and journalist, born in 1803, was successively

associate editor of the “Deutschen Revue,” at Frank-
fort-on-the-Main, the “Hamburger Neue Zeitung,” and
other periodicals. He has also published “ Holland in

the Year 1831 and 1832,” and other works, on various

subjects.

Wier, van, vfn weeR, written also Weier, (John,)
a distinguished physician, born in North Brabant in 1515,
is said to have been the first to oppose the belief in

witchcraft, in condemnation of which he published a

work entitled “ De Praestigiis Daemonum et Incanta-

tionibus ac Veneficiis,” (1563.) Died in 1558.

See Foppens, “Bibliotheca Belgica.”

Wiertz, weerts or veeRts, (Antoine,) an eminent
Belgian painter, born at Dinant in 1806, was a pupil of

Van Bree. He painted large historical and religious

pictures, among which are “The Revolt of the Angels”
and “ The Triumph of Christ.” The government built

for him a large atelier
,
always open to the public. He

invented a new and secret method of painting, which, it

is said, unites the advantages of fresco- and oil-painting.

Died in 1865.
Wieselgren, vee'sel-gR§n', (Peter,) a distinguished

Swedish writer and philanthropist, born near Wexio in

1800. He studied at the University of Lund, and in

1834 settled as pastor at Westerstad, in Scania. He
became a zealous advocate of the temperance reform
and of the Inner Mission, and published, besides several

religious works, a history of Swedish literature, entitled

“Sveriges Skona Litteratur,” (3 vols., 1833.) He has

also been a principal contributor to Palmblad’s “ Bio-

graphical Lexicon of Celebrated Swedes.”
Wietersheim, von, fon ^ee'teRs-hlm', (Eduard,) a

German statesman, born in 1789, filled several offices

under the Saxon government, and was appointed in 1840
minister of public instruction.

Wif'fen, (Jeremiah Holme,) an English writer and
translator, born near Woburn in 1792. Among his

original works are poems entitled “ Aonian Hours,”
“The Luck of Eden Hall,” a ballad, “Julia Alpinula,

the Captive of Stamboul,” and other poems, and “ His-

torical Memoirs of the House of Russell,” etc. His
translation in the Spenserian stanza of Tasso’s “Jeru-
salem Delivered” came out in 1830. He also translated

the poems of Garcilasso de la Vega from the Spanish.

He held for many years the office of private secretary

and librarian to the Duke of Bedford. Died in 1856.

See Allibone, “Dictionary of Authors;” “Westminster Re-
view” for 1827 ;

“ Monthly Review” for June, 1821.

Wig'an, (Alfred Sydney,) a popular English
actor, born in Kent in 1818.

Wigand, ^ee'glnt, written also Vigand, (Johann,)
a German Lutheran minister, born at Mansfeld in 1523.
He wrote several religious works. Died in 1587.
Wigand, (Justus Heinrich,) a German physician,

but more particularly distinguished as an accoucheur
and writer on obstetrics, was born in 1769; died at

Mannheim in 1817.
Wigand, (Otto Friedrich,) a German publisher,

born at Gottingen in 1795. Among his publications

was a “ Conversations-Lexikon” for the people, begun
in 1845.
Wigand, (Paul,) a German jurist and historian, born

at Cassel in 1786. He published a treatise “On the
Secret Tribunal of Westphalia,” and various other works
on German history, law, and antiquities.

Wigard, ftee'giRt, (Franz,) born at Mannheim, in

Germany, in 1807, studied law and forest-science, and
various other branches, at Munich, and afterwards

became principal of the Stenographic Institute at Dres-
den. In 1848 he was a member of the National As-
sembly at Frankfort, where he sat on the left. He
published a “Manual of Stenography,” (1852,) and
other works.
Wigbode, <\>iG'bo-deh, a German poet of the eighth

century, enjoyed great consideration at the court of
Charlemagne.
Wight, wit, (Orlando Williams,) an American lit-

terateur, born in Alleghany county, New York, in 1824.
He translated from the French Cousin’s “ History of
Modern Philosophy,” (2 vols., 1852,) and Pascal’s
“Thoughts,” (1859,) and has written several original

works, among which is a “ Life of Abelard and Heloise,”

(1853.)
Wight, wit, (Robert,) M.D., a Scottish botanist, born

about 1796. He went to India about 1820 as a surgeon
in the service of the East India Company. He pub-
lished “ Illustrations of Indian Botany,” (2 vols., 1838-

50,) and “ Figures of East Indian Plants,” (“ leones
Plantarum Indiae Orientalis,” 6 vols., 1838-56.)
Wightman, wlt'man, (Sir William,) a British judge,

born in Scotland about 1784. He practised law with
some distinction, and was appointed a judge of the court
of queen’s bench in 1841. Died in 1863.

Wignerod or Vignerod, de, deh vin'yeh-rod',

(Franqois,) a French general, a nephew of Cardinal
Richelieu, defeated a Spanish fleet near Genoa in 1638.
He died in 1646, aged thirty-seven. He was grand-
father of Marshal Richelieu.

Wikstrom or Wikstroem, vik'stRom, (Johan
Emanuel,) a Swedish botanist, born at Wenersborg in

1789. He became professor of botany at Stockholm in

1822, and wrote several botanical works. Died in 1856.
Wil'ber-force, (Edward,) a writer, a son of the

following, was born about 1836. He published “Brazil
viewed through a Naval Telescope,” and contributed to

several periodicals.

Wilberforce, (Robert Isaac,) an English divine
and writer, son of the celebrated William Wilberforce,
was born at Clapham Common in 1802. He studied at

Oriel College, Oxford, and was made Archdeacon of the
East Riding of Yorkshire in 1840. Among his principal

works are a historical compendium, entitled “The Five
Empires,” (1840,) “ Doctrine of the Incarnation,” (1848,)
and a “History of Erastianism,” (1851.) In 1854 he
resigned his office, and became a member of the Roman
Catholic Church. Died in Italy in 1857.
Wilberforce, (Samuel,) a brother of the preceding,

was born in 1805, studied at Oriel College, Oxford, and
subsequently rose through various preferments to be
Bishop of Oxford, (1845,) lord high almoner of the queen,

(1847,) and Bishop of Winchester, (1869.) He published
“Sermons at Oxford,” (1839,) “ Eucharistica,” (1839,)
“ Rocky Island, and other Parables,” (1840,) “History
of the Episcopal Church in America,” (1844,) and with
his brother, the “ Life and Correspondence of William
Wilberforce,” (1838.I He made successful speeches in

the House of Lords. He was killed by a fall from his

horse in 1873.
Wilberforce, (William,) an illustrious English

philanthropist, born at Hull on the 24th of August,

1 759. When he was about twelve years old he felt deep
religious impressions, which his friends spaied no pains
to stifle. He entered Saint John’s College, Cambridge,
in October, 1776, and became a general favourite among
the students. “ There was no one,” says T. Gisborne,
“at all like him for powers of entertainment.” Wil-
berforce informs us that he was a good classic, but he
neglected mathematics almost entirely. Before he was
twenty years old he inherited an ample fortune. He
formed at Cambridge a slight acquaintance with William
Pitt, of whom he became an intimate friend soon after

he left college. Having resolved to enter public life, he
offered himself as a candidate and was elected a mem-
ber of Parliament for Hull in 1780. This election cost
him over ^8000. He entered Parliament as an opponent
of the American war and of Lord North’s administra-
tion ; but he was rather an independent member than a
partisan. After Pitt became a cabinet minister, in 1782,
he often lodged in Wilberforce’s villa at Wimbledon.
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“With talents of the highest order, and eloquence sur-

passed by few, he entered upon public life possessed of

the best personal connections in his intimate friendship

with Mr. Pitt.” (“Life of Wilberforce,” by his sons.)

In 1783 he visited France, in company with Mr. Pitt.

He made a famous speech against the coalition of Lord
North and Mr. Fox, at York, in March, 1784, and, as a

supporter of Pitt, was elected a member for Yorkshire.

He passed part of the years 1784 and 1785 in a conti-

nental tour with Isaac Milner, during which he became
deeply interested in vital religion. On his return he
commenced, in November, 1785, a private journal, in

which he kept a record of his spiritual conflicts and
devotional exercises. “ He now began,” say his sons,
“ to open to his friends the change which had passed
upon him.” In a letter to Mr. Pitt, he wrote, “I can no
more be so much of a party man as I have been before.”
“ Pitt’s answer was full of kindness,” but “ he tried to

reason me out of my convictions.”

Among the results Of his conversion was the devotion
of his life to the arduous enterprise of the abolition of

the slave-trade. In 1787 Thomas Clarkson, Granville

Sharp, and ten others formed a committee to promote
the suppression of the trade, in co-operation with Wil-
berforce, who also received from Mr. Pitt a promise
of assistance. In May, 1788, Pitt moved a resolution

binding the House to consider the subject of the slave-

trade early in the ensuing session. Wilberforce made a

long and able speech on the subject in May, 1789. “ He
was supported in the noblest manner by Mr. Pitt, Mr.
Burke, and Mr. Fox.” The movement, however, en-

countered long and bitter opposition. He opened the

campaign in 1790 by a motion, which was carried on the

27th of January, for referring to a special committee the

examination of witnesses. After the end of the session

he made himself master of the vast mass of evidence
which had been collected on the subject. In April,

1791, the motion for the abolition of the slave-trade was
rejected, eighty-eight members voting for it, and one
hundred and sixty-three against it.

The war against France, which he opposed, in 1792,
caused the first decided political separation between him
and Pitt. He had the courage to withstand the popular
current, and offended many of his friends by moving
an amendment to the address on the war about the end
of 1794. In February, 1796, he again brought in an
abolition bill, which was defeated by a small majority,

seventy-four to seventy.

He was re-elected a member for the county of York
in 1796. In 1797 he married Barbara Ann Spooner,
and published a work entitled a “ Practical View of the

Prevailing Religious System of Professed Christians

contrasted with Real Christianity,” which was received

with great favour. It ran through five editions before

the end of the year. In 1826 fifteen editions had been
issued in England, besides twenty-five editions in the

United States. In April, 1798, he renewed his motion
for the abolition of the slave-trade, and was defeated by
a majority of four votes. In March, 1799, he made a
speech in favour of immediate abolition, which was
rejected by a vote of eighty-four against fifty-four. He
was a liberal contributor to various charitable institu-

tions, and gave privately much money to the poor. He
took a prominent part in the foundation of the Bible

Society in 1803. In 1804 he procured the assent of the

House of Commons to the first reading of his abolition

bill. Pitt pressed earnestly for a postponement of the

abolition question, but Wilberforce said he would never
“ make that holy cause subservient to the interests of

party.” On the second reading he was defeated by
seventy-seven to seventy. The royal family opposed
abolition, but the ministers Fox and Grenville, who came
into power in 1806, cordially supported the measure,
which triumphed at last in February, 1807. On the

final passage of the bill in the House of Commons,
two hundred and eighty-three voted for it, and sixteen

against it. “The whole House, surprised into a for-

getfulness of its ordinary habits, burst forth into

acclamations of applause.”

He continued to represent Yorkshire until 1812,

having been elected five times without a contest, and

he was chosen a member for Bramber in that year. He
supported the motion for the emancipation of Roman
Catholics in 1813, though “all the religious people were
on the other side.” In 1814 he dined in London with
Madame de Stael, who afterwards said, “ Mr. Wilber-
force is the best converser I have met with in this

country. I have always heard that he was the most
religious, but I now find that he is the wittiest, man in

England.” About 1818 he began to agitate the eman-
cipation of the West Indian slaves, on which he wrote
an Appeal to the Nation in 1823. On account of his

declining health, he intrusted the management of the

cause in the House of Commons to T. Fowell Buxton.
He retired from Parliament in 1825, and survived until

the bill for the abolition of slavery was read a second
time. Three days after this event, he died, in London,
in July, 1833.

Wilberforce was, according to Sir James Mackintosh,
“the very model of a reformer. Ardent without turbu-

lence, mild without timidity or coldness ;
neither yielding

to difficulties, nor disturbed or exasperated by them ;

. . . just and charitable even to his most malignant
enemies, unwearied in every experiment to disarm the

prejudices of his more rational and disinterested oppo-
nents, and supporting the zeal without dangerously ex-

citing the passions of his adherents.” Again he says,

alluding to Wilberforce’s universal sympathies, “ I never

saw one who touched life at so many points.” “ The
basis of Mr. Wilberforce’s natural character,” says Sir

James Stephen, “ was an intense fellow-feeling with other

men. No one more readily adopted the interests, sym-
pathized with the affections, or caught even the transient

emotions of those with whom he associated. . . . The
most somnolent company was aroused and gladdened
by his presence.” “Contemporary with Lord Grenville

and Mr. Pitt,” says Lord Brougham, “appeared a man
in some respects more illustrious than either,—one who,
among the greatest benefactors of the human race, holds

an exalted station,—one whose genius was elevated by
his virtues and exalted by his piety. . . . His eloquence

was of a very high order. It was persuasive and pathetic

in an eminent degree ; but it was occasionally bold and
impassioned, animated with the inspiration which deep

feeling alone can breathe into spoken thought.” (“ States-

men of the Time of George III.”)

See “The Life of William Wilberforce,” by his sons, Robert I.

and Samuel Wilberforce, 1838; “Correspondence of William
Wilberforce,” 2 vols., 1840; J. Colquhoun, “ W. Wilberforce,” 1866 ;

Brougham, “ Statesmen of the Time of George III.,” vol. ii.
; J. S.

Harford, “Recollections of William Wilberforce,” 1865; “Edin-
burgh Review” for April, 1807, and April, 1838; “Fraser’s Maga-
zine” for September, 1838 ;

Allibone, “Dictionary of Authors.”

Wilbord. See Willebrod.
Wil'bur, (LIervey Backus,) M.D., an American

physician and philanthropist, born at Wendell, Massa-

chusetts, in 1820, was the founder of schools for idiots

in the United States. On the establishment in 1854 of

the New York State Asylum for Idiots at Syracuse, he

was appointed its superintendent.

Wilbur, (John,) a minister of the society of Friends,

or Quakers, born in Hopkinton, Rhode Island, in 1774-

He distinguished himself by his opposition to Joseph

John Gurney, a celebrated minister of the same society,

who visited New England in 1838, and whom he charged

with unsound doctrines. He attached a party to him-

self, but, being in a small minority, he was disowned or

excommunicated by the New England Yearly Meeting

in 1843. His adherents in New England, and in other

parts of the United States, are popularly designated as

“ Wilburites.” Died in 1846.

Wilbye, wil'be, ? (John,) an eminent English com-

poser, lived about 1570. His works are principally

madrigals, which are ranked among the most exquisite

compositions of the kind.

WiFcocks, (Joseph,) an English writer, born in

1723, was a son of the Bishop of Rochester. He was
the author of a work entitled “ Roman Conversations.”

Died in 1791.
WiFcox, (Carlos,) an American poet, born at New-

port, New Hampshire, in October, 1794. He studied

theology at Andover, began to preach in 1819, and pub-
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lished in 1822 the first book of a poem called “The
Age of Benevolence.” He was ordained minister at

Hartford, Connecticut, in 1824, and soon obtained a

high reputation for eloquence. He produced in 1824
“The Religion of Taste,” a poem. Died in 1827.

See “Remains of Carlos Wilcox,” 1828; R. W. Griswold,
“ Poets and Poetry of America.”

Wilcox or Willcox, (Orlando B.,) an American
general, born at Detroit about 1824, graduated at West
Point in 1847. He commanded a brigade at Bull Run,
July 21, 1861, was taken prisoner in that battle, and
detained a year or more. He afterwards served at

South Mountain, September, 1862.

Wild, Wilt, (Franz,) a German opera-singer of high
reputation, born at Hollabrunn, in Lower Austria, in

1792 ;
died January 1, i860.

Wild, (Henry,) sometimes called “ the Learned
Tailor,” was born in Norwich, England, about 1684.

He studied Latin and Greek at the grammar-school of
Lis native town, and afterwards, while working at his

trade, mastered the Hebrew, Arabic, Syriac, and other
Oriental tongues. He subsequently obtained an office

in the Bodleian Library, Oxford. He translated from
the Arabic the legend entitled “Mohammed’s Journey
to Heaven.” Died about 1730.

See “Pursuit of Knowledge under Difficulties,” vol. i., 1839.

Wild, [Lat. Fe'rus,] (Johann,) a German monk and
writer, born near Mentz about 1485. He published
“ Commentaries on Scripture,” and other works. Died
in 1554.
Wild, (Robert,) an English poet and dissenting min-

ister, born in 1609. He became rector of Aynhoe about

1648, and was ejected in 1662. Among his works is a
“Northern Tour,” (“Iter Boreale.”) Died in 1679.
Wilda, Wil'dS., (Wilhelm Eduard,) a distinguished

German jurist, born at Altona in 1800, became in 1854
professor of German law at Kiel. He published sev-

eral legal works. Died in 1856.

Wiid'bore, (Charles,) an ingenious English mathe-
matician, born in Nottinghamshire, became curate of
Sulney. He died at an advanced age in 1802 or 1803.
Wilde, vil'deh, (Jakob,) a Swedish historian, born in

Courland in 1679. He published, besides other useful

works, “ Pragmatic History of Sweden,” (“ Sueciae His-
toria pragmatica,” 1731.) Died in 1755.
Wilde, wild, (Richard Henry,) an author and law-

yer, born in Dublin in 1789, was a child when his parents
emigrated to the United States. He studied law, was
admitted to the Georgia bar in 1809, and elected to Con-
gress in 1815. He also represented a district of Georgia
in Congress from 1828 to 1835, and acquired distinction

as an orator. In 1835 he visited Europe, where he
passed about five years. He published in 1842 “Con-
jectures and Researches concerning the Love, Madness,
and Imprisonment of Torquato Tasso,” which, says R.

W. Griswold, “is a work of extraordinary merit and of
great interest to all lovers of literary history.” He also

wrote a number of popular lyrics. He became professor
of common law in the University of Louisiana in 1844.

Died in New Orleans in 1847.

See Griswold’s “Prose Writers of America” and “Poets and
Poetry of America.”

Wilde, (Thomas.) See Truro, Lord.
Wildenow. See Willdenow.
Wildens, wlFdens, (Jan,) a Flemish landscape-

painter, born at Antwerp. He was employed by Rubens
to paint backgrounds for his pictures. Died in 1644.
Wild'er, (Marshall Pinckney,) an American mer-

chant and eminent horticulturist, born at Rindge, New
Hampshire, in 1798, became in 1825 a resident of Bos-
ton. He was one of the founders of the Massachusetts
Horticultural Society, of which he was for many years

president. He was the first president of the United
States Agricultural Society, and also for many years
president of the American Pomological Society.

See Livingston, “ Portraits of Eminent Americans.”

Wil'ford, (Francis,) a distinguished officer and
Oriental scholar, born in Hanover, was sent in 1781 as

lieutenant of reinforcements to the British troops in

India, where he acquired the language of the country,

and became one of the first members of the Asiatic So-
ciety. He was the author of numerous contributions to
the “Asiatic Researches.” Died in 1822.
Wil'fred, [Lat. Wilfre'dus,] Sa'int, a celebrated

Saxon prelate, of noble birth, was born in Bernicia in

634 a.d. He visited Rome at an early age for the pur-
pose of obtaining information on disputed theological
points, and, after his return, received from the King of
Northumbria a grant of land and a monastery at Ripon.
Having been ordained a priest in 664, he attended the
conference at Whitby the same year, when the con-
troversy between the Scottish clergy and the rest of
Christendom on the observance of Easter was decided
against the former. He was soon after appointed Bishop
of York by Alchfred, King of Northumbria, whose suc-
cessor, Egfred, fearing the ambition of Wilfred, divided
the bishopric into three. He was involved in a pro-
tracted contest for the see of York, but eventually
retired to a monastery, where he died in 709 a.d.

See Mabillon, “Acta Sanctorum,” etc.

Wilfredus. See Wilfred.
Wilhelm, the German of William, (which see.)

Wilhelm, iMKhSlm, (Janus,) a German philologist,

born at Lubeck in 1554. He published a work “On
the Magistrates of the Roman Republic,” (1577,) “ Veri-
similium Libri tres,” (1582,) and other works, which
evince much critical sagacity. Died at Bourges in 1584.
Wilhem, vg'lem', (Guillaume Louis Bocquillou

—bo'ke'ybN',) a French composer, born in Paris in

1781. He became professor of harmony at the Lycee
Napoleon in 1810, and applied Lancaster’s method of
mutual instruction to teach singing in schools. He com-
posed music for some songs of Beranger. Died in 1842.

See Jomard, “ Discours sur la Vie de G. L. B. Wilhem,” 1842 ;

A. de Lafage, “ Notice stir Wilhem,” 1844.

Wilken, \MKken, (Friedrich,) a German historian

and Oriental scholar, born at Natzeburg in 1777. He
studied at Gottingen, became professor of history at

Heidelberg in 1805, and was appointed chief librarian

and professor in the University of Berlin in 1817. He
published a “ History of the Crusades according to

Oriental and Western Accounts,” (7 vols., 1807-32,) and
several other works. Died in 1840.

Wilkes, w!lks, (Charles,) an American naval officer,

born in the city of New York in 1801, entered the navy
in 1816, and became a lieutenant in 1826. He com-
manded an exploring expedition which was sent out by
the United States government to the Antarctic regions
in 1838. He discovered the Antarctic Continent, ex-

plored many islands and coasts, completed a voyage
round the world, and returned in June, 1842. He pub-
lished a narrative of this expedition, in 5 vols., (1845.)
He obtained the rank of captain in 1855. In November
1861, he captured J. M. Mason and J. Slidell from the

British steam-packet Trent. For this act he received
the thanks of Congress

;
but his conduct was not ap-

proved by the President. He was promoted to be a
commodore in 1862, after which he commanded a squad-
ron in the West Indies. In July, 186b, he was made a
rear-admiral. He died in 1877.
Wilkes, wflks, (John,) a celebrated English politician,

born in London in 1727, was educated at Leyden, and
became a good classical scholar. His manners were
fascinating, and his habits dissolute. In 1749 he married
a Miss Mead, a rich heiress, ten years older than himself.

He was elected a member of Parliament for Aylesbury in

1757, and re-elected in 1761. In 1762 he founded the

“North Briton,” a journal which assailed Lord Bute’s

administration with great animosity and rendered Bute
so unpopular that he resigned office. “Wilkes had,”

says Macaulay, “the requisites for the character of

demagogue. He was clever, courageous, unscrupulous.
He was a good scholar, expert in resource, humorous,
witty, and a ready master of the arts of conversation.

He could ‘abate and dissolve a pompous gentleman’
with singular felicity.” (Review of the “Works ofCharles
Churchill,” 1845.) In No. xlv. of the “North Briton,”

published in April, 1763, he accused the king of an
“infamous fallacy” which appeared in the speech from
the throne. For this offence he was committed to the

Tower on a general warrant issued by Lord Halifax,
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secretary of state. Having been brought into the court
of common pleas by the writ of habeas corpus, he was
discharged in May, 1763. He was convicted of libel by
the House of Commons, expelled in January, 1764, and,
having absented himself from the island, was outlawed.
He returned in 1768, and was elected member for Mid-
dlesex, but was arrested, and punished by fines and
imprisonment. This persecution rendered him a great
favourite with the people. He was re-elected by the
voters of Middlesex in February, 1769; but the House
of Commons declared that he was incapable of sitting

in that Parliament. In 1769 he obtained a verdict of four

thousand pounds against Lord Halifax for false imprison-
ment. Great excitement was produced by the repeated
expulsion or exclusion of the popular champion from
the House of Commons. He was chosen lord mayor
of London in 1774, and a member for Middlesex in the
same year. The ministry then ceased to defy the people,
and permitted him to take his seat. He was afterwards
a member of Parliament for many years, and was a
strenuous opponent of the American war. Died in 1797.
“His name,” says Dr. Johnson, “has been sounded

from pole to pole as the phoenix of convivial felicity.”

Among the anecdotes related of him is the following :

George III. once inquired of him, “ How is your friend

Serjeant Glynn ?” and received this answer :
“ He is not

my friend; he is a Wilkesite, which I never was.”
See Cradock, “ Life of John Wilkes,” 1773 : J. Almon, “ Life of

John Wilkes,” 1805 ; “Wilkes’s Correspondence with his Friends,”
2 vols.

, 1805; “Monthly Review” for November, 1777; “Edinburgh
Review” for January, 1805.

Wilkie, wil'ke, (Sir David,) a celebrated Scottish

painter, born in Fifeshire in 1805. He studied for a time
in the Trustees’ Academy at Edinburgh, and in 1805
entered the Royal Academy, London, having previously
executed several works of great merit. His “ Village
Politicians,” exhibited in 1806, met with enthusiastic ad-
miration, and at once established the reputation of the
artist. This picture, which was sold to the Earl of Mans-
field, was succeeded by “The Blind Fiddler,” “The
Rent-Day,” “The Card-Player,” “The Cut Finger,”
“The Jews-PIarp,” “The Village Festival,” (which
brought eight hundred guineas, and is now in the Na-
tional Gallery,) “The Wardrobe Ransacked,” and other
works of a similar character. He was elected a Royal
Academician in l8ll,and in 1813 exhibited his “Blind-
man’s Buff,” painted for the prince-regent. In 1814 he
visited Paris, and after his return produced his “ Dis-
training for Rent,” “ The Sheep-Washing,” “ The Penny
Wedding,” “ The Reading of the Will,” (for the King of

Bavaria,) “ Sir Walter Scott and his Family,” and “ Chel-
sea Pensioners listening to the News of Waterloo,”
which ranks among his master-pieces. In 1825 he visited

the continent, and spent three years in studying the

works of the Italian, Spanish, and German artists. He
succeeded Sir Thomas Lawrence as painter-in-ordinary

to the king, in 1830, and in 1832 produced his “John
Knox preaching the Reformation in Saint Andrew’s,”
“ Benvenuto Cellini presenting a Silver Vase of his Own
Workmanship to Pope Paul III.,” and various other
pictures, showing the results of his foreign studies, but
which are esteemed much inferior to his earlier works.
In 1840 he set out on a tour to Egypt and Palestine ;

but his health, which had been long declining, grew
worse, and he died on the voyage home, off Gibraltar, in

June, 1841.
See Allan Cunningham, “Life of Sir David Wilkie,” 3 vols.,

1843; Chambers, “ Biographical Dictionary of Eminent Scotsmen,”
(Supplement;) William Jerdan, “Men I have known,” London,
1866 ;

“ London Quarterly Review” for September, 1S43 ;
“ Fraser’s

Magazine” for October, 1841, and September, 1842.

"Wilkie, (William,) D.D., a Scottish poet and
divine, born in Linlithgowshire in 1721, became pro-

fessor of natural philosophy at Saint Andrew’s. He
was the author of a poem entitled “ The Epigoniad,”
(on the sacking of Thebes by the Epigoni,) which en-

joyed for a time great popularity among some of the

Scottish literati, who, somewhat absurdly, styled Wilkie
“ the Scottish Homer.” It has since fallen into utter

neglect. Died in 1772.
Wil'kins, (Sir Charles,) a distinguished English

Orientalist, born at Frome, in Somersetshire, in 1749.
He went to India in 1770 as a writer on the Bengal

establishment, and learned Arabic, Persian, and other
languages used in the East Indies. He applied himself
to the study of Sanscrit with great success. In 1784,
in conjunction with Sir William Jones, he founded the
Literary Society of Calcutta. He appears to have been
the first European who made translations from the
original Sanscrit.* He published in 1785 an English
translation of the “ Bhagavat Gita,” perhaps the most
interesting part of the great Hindoo epic entitled
“ Mahabharata,” and two years afterwards gave to the
world a translation of the “ Hitopadesa.” He returned
to England about 1786, became librarian to the East
India Company in 1801, and published a “Sanscrit
Grammar,” (1808.) Died in 1836.

Wilkins, (David,) an English divine, born in 1685,
became Archdeacon of Suffolk. He published “ Leges
Saxonicae,” and other works. Died in 1745.
Wilkins, (John,) a learned English bishop, born in

Northamptonshire in 1614. He studied at Magdalene
Hall, Oxford, and, having taken orders, was chosen in

1648 warden of Wadham College. He married about
1656 Robina, a sister of Oliver Cromwell, and was ap-

pointed in 1659 master of Trinity College, Cambridge.
He lost this office at the restoration, but he was made
rector of Saint Lawrence, Jewry, by Charles II. in 1662.

He soon after became one of the council of the Royal
Society, then lately formed, and of which he had been
one of the originators. He was created Bishop of
Chester in 1668. He published, among other works, a
“Discourse concerning a New Planet,” etc., (1640,)

“Mercury, or the Secret and Swift Messenger,” “Mathe-
matical Magic,” etc., (1648,) and “Discourse concerning
the Beauty of Providence in All the Rugged Passages
of it,” (1649.) He died in 1672. A collection of his

sermons was published in 1682 by Archbishop Tillotson,

who had married his step-daughter.
See “Biographia Britannica;” Niceron, “Memoires.”

Wilkins, (William,) a distinguished English archi-

tect, born at Norwich in 1778. He visited Italy and
Greece in 1801, and published, after his return, his
“ Antiquities of Magna Graecia.” Among his best works
are the fa$ade of London University, now called Uni-
versity College, Saint George’s Hospital, Hyde Park
Corner, and the alterations of Corpus Christi, Trinity,

and King’s Colleges, Cambridge. He also published
“ Atheniensia, or Remarks on the Buildings and An-
tiquities of Athens.” Died in 1839.
Wil'kins, (William,) an American Senator, born

in Pennsylvania in 1779. Pie was elected a Senator of

the United States in 1831, was sent as minister to

Russia in 1834, and was secretary of war from February,

1844, to Marcn, 1845. He died, June, 1865.

Wilkinson, (George Howard,) Bishop of Truro,

was for some years (1870-1883) vicar of St. Peter’s,

Eaton Square, London. In 1883 he was consecrated to

the see of Truro in succession to Dr. Benson. He is

the author of “ Instructions in the Devotional Life.”

Wil'kin-so i, (James,) an American general, was
bom in Maryland in 1757. He commanded at New Or-

leans and opposed Aaron Burr. In the summer of 1813 he
commanded on the Northern frontier with ill success.

He was removed from the command about February,

1814. Died in Mexico in 1825. He published “Me-
moirs of My Own Time,” (3 vols., 1816.)

Wil'kin-son, (James John Garth,) an English

writer on law, medicine, etc., was born in London about

1812. He edited several works of Swedenborg, and
wrote, besides treatises on law, “Emanuel Swedenborg:
a Biography,” (1849,) which was long regarded as the

best memoir of Swedenborg that had appeared, and
“The Human Body and its Connection with Man,”

(1851.)

Wilkinson, (Jemima,) an American fanatic and re-

ligious impostor, born at Cumberland, Rhode Island, in

1753, removed to Western New York early in the present

century. She professed to be endowed with the power
of Christ, and attempted to work miracles. She died in

1819, and her sect was soon dispersed.

* Sir William Jones, in a letter to him, said, “You are the first

European who ever understood Sanscrit.” (See Knight’s “ Cyclo-

paedia of Biography.”)
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Wilkinson, (Sir John Gardner,) a learned Eng-
lish archaeologist, born in 1798. He studied at Exeter
College, Oxford, and subsequently spent twelve years in

Egypt in acquiring a knowledge of the language, cus-

toms, and antiquities of that country. He published,

besides other works, “Materia Hieroglyphica,” (1828,)

the “Topography of Thebes,” etc., (1835,) “The Man-
ners and Customs of the Ancient Egyptians, including

their Private Life, Government, Laws,” etc., (5 vols. 8vo,

1840,) which is esteemed a standard work, “Modern
Egypt and Thebes,” (1843,) intended as a hand-book
for travellers', “ The Architecture of Ancient Egypt,”
etc., (1850,) and “The Egyptians in the Time of the

Pharaohs,” (1857,) which rank among the most valu-

able and interesting compositions of the kind. Pie was
made a knight in 1840, and soon after elected a Fellow
of the Royal Society, and member of other learned insti-

tutions. He died in 1873.

See the “London Quarterly Review” for January, 1839; “ North
British Review” for February, i860.

Willaert, wil'laRt, (Adriano,) a Flemish composer,
born about 1490, was a native of Bruges. He became
chapel-master of Saint Mark’s, at Venice, and numbered
among his pupils Zarlino and Costanza Porta. Died in

1563-
Willamov, lUFli-mof, (Johann Gottlieb,) a Prus-

sian poet, born at Morungen in 1736, was the author
of a collection of poems entitled “ Dithyrambics,” and
“Fables in Dialogues.” Died in 1777.
WiFlan, (Robert,) a distinguished English physician,

born in Yorkshire in 1757. He studied at Edinburgh,
where he took his medical degree in 1780, and in 1783
became physician to the Public Dispensary in Carey
Street, London. He published in 1801 his “Description
and Treatment of Cutaneous Diseases,” (unfinished,)

esteemed the most valuable work that had appeared on
the subject at that time. Dr. Willan was a Fellow of

the Royal and Antiquarian Societies. Died in 1812.

See “Memoir of Dr. Willan,” by Dr. Bateman, in the “Edin-
burgh Medical and Surgical Journal,” No. xxxii.

WiFlard, (Emma Hart,) an American teacher and
educational writer, born at Berlin, Connecticut, in 1787,
became in 1821 principal of a female seminary at Troy,

New York. She published a “History of the United
States,” (1828,) “Universal History in Perspective,”

(1837,) “ Chronographer of English History,” (1845,)
“ Astronography, or Astronomical Geography,” and
other works. Died in 1870.

Willard, (Joseph,) D.D., LL.D., an American di-

vine, born at Biddeford, Maine, in 1738, was chosen
president of Harvard College in 1781. Died in 1804.

Flis son Sidney, born in 1780, was for more than twenty

years professor of Oriental languages at Harvard. Died
in 1856.

Willard, (Josiah,) born in Massachusetts about 1680,

was a son of Samuel Willard, noticed below. He was
secretary of that colony thirty-nine years. Died in 1756.

Willard, (Samuel,) an American clergyman, born at

Concord in 1640. He preached in Boston, and published

several works on theology. Died in 1707.

Willard, (Samuel,) D.D., an American divine, born
at Petersham, Massachusetts, in 1775. He preached at

Deerfield, Massachusetts. Died in 1859.

Willaumez, ve'yo'mi', (Jean Baptiste Philibert,)

Count, a French naval officer, born at Belle-Ile-en-

Mer in 1763. He served with distinction against the

English, became rear-admiral in 1804, and vice-admiral

in 1819. He published a “Dictionary of the Marine,”

(1820.) Died in 1845.

Will'de-now, [Ger. pron. wil'deh-no',] (Karl Lud-
wig,) a celebrated German naturalist, born at Berlin in

1765. He studied medicine at Halle, and settled as a

physician in his native city, where he became in 1798
professor of natural history and superintendent of the

Botanic Garden. His most important publication is his

new edition of the “ Species Plantarum” of Linnaeus,

with descriptions of all the species discovered since the

original work appeared, and arranged according to the

Linnaean system. This work, owing to his failing health,

he left unfinished
;
but it was completed by Link and

Schwagricher after his death, which occurred in 1812.

He also published “Elements of Botany,” (“Grundriss
der Krauter-Kunde,” 1792,) “ Prodromus Flora Beroli-

nensis,” “ Catalogue of Butterflies in the Mark of Bran-
denburg,” and other treatises.

See Schi.echtendahl, “ Leben Willdenow’s “ Edinburgh Re-
view” for October and July, 1S07.

Wille, <UFleh, (Johann Georg,) a distinguished Ger-
man engraver, born near Giessen in 1715. He studied
in Paris, where he acquired the highest reputation for

his prints after the Dutch and Flemish painters. He
was made a chevalier of the legion of honour by Napo-
leon, and was elected to the Academy of Fine Arts in

Paris, where he died in August, 1806. Among his mas-
ter-pieces may be named Schalken’s “ Family Concert,”
“The Satin Gown,” after Terburg, and portraits of the

Marquis de Marigny and Marshal Saxe. He numbered
among his pupils Bervic and J. G. von Muller. His son
Peter Alexander rose to be a general in the Parisian

national guard.

See “Memoires et Journal de J. G. Wille,” Paris, 2 vols., 1857.

Wil'le-brod or Wil'le-brord, sometimes written

Willibrod and Wilbrord, [Lat. Willebror'dus,]
Saint, the apostle of the Frisians, was born in the Saxon
kingdom of Northumbria about 657. Having spent
many years in Ireland in preaching the gospel, he visited

Friesland, where he was successful in making many con-
verts to Christianity. He was made a bishop by Pope
Sergius I., under the name of Clemens, and founded a

number of churches in that country, and a monastery at

Echternach, near Treves, where he was buried, having
died in 738 a.d.

See Lux, “ Levensschets van den H. Willebrordus, Apostel der
Nederlanden,” 1839.

Willebrord. See Bosschaert.
Wil'le-had, an Anglo-Saxon missionary, who con-

verted many Frieslanders and Saxons, was appointed
Bishop of Bremen in 787 a.d. Died in 789.
Willemet, vil'mi', (Pierre R£mi,) a French natu-

ralist, born at Norroy-sur-Moselle in 1735. He resided

at Nancy, and published, besides other works, a “ Flora
of Lorraine,” (3 vols., 1803.) Died in 1807.

See J. Lamoureux, “ Notice sur Willemet,” 180S.

Willemet, (Pierre R£.mi Francois de Paule

—

deh pol,) a French physician, born at Nancy in 1762;
died at Seringapatam in 1790.

See Millin, “ Notice sur Willemet fils,” 1790.

Willemin, v£l'mi.N', (Nicolas Xavier,) a French
antiquary and engraver, born at Nancy in 1763. He
rendered a useful service to the arts by a large illus-

trated work called “Unpublished French Monuments
illustrating the History of Arts, Costumes,” etc.,

(“ Monuments Franfais inedits pour servir a l’Histoire

des Arts, des Costumes,” etc., 1806-39.) Died in Paris

in 1833.
Willems, wil'lems or ve'lems', (Florent,) a Belgian

painter, born at Liege about 1812. He settled in Paris

about 1839, and gained a medal of the first class in 1833.

He excels as a- painter of costume, especially of silk

gowns. Among his works are a “ Musical Party,” and
“The Coquette.”
Willems, (Jan Frans,) a distinguished Belgian

writer and philologist, born near Antwerp in 1793. I'1

1811 he won the prize offered for the best poem on the

battle of Friedland and the peace of Tilsit, and in 1818
published a poetic address to the Belgians, entitled
“ Aen de Belgen,” calling on his countrymen to main-
tain the Flemish language and nationality. Among his

other works we may name a “Dissertation on the Dutch
Language and Literature in Connection with the South-
ern Provinces of the Netherlands,” (2 vols., 1819-24,)

and a Flemish version of the poem entitled “ Reynard
the Fox.” Died in 1846.

Willeram, or Walram, a German monk, born in

Franconia, became Abbot of Ebersberg. He wiote a

paraphrase of Salomon’s Song in Latin verse. Died
in 1085.

Willes, (Sir James Shaw,) an English judge,

born in 1814. He sat on the Bench for 17 years, and

was noted for his knowledge of mercantile and shipping

law. Died by his own hand in October, 1872.
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Wil'let, (Andrew,) a learned English divine, born
at Ely in 1562. 'He obtained a prebend at Ely about

1598. He wrote, besides other works, “Synopsis of
Popery,” (“Synopsis Papismi,”) which was reputed the

most able refutation of popery which had then appeared.
Died in 1621.

William (wll'yam) I., surnamed the Conqueror,
[Lat. Guliel'mus Conques'tor ;

Fr. Guillaume le
Conqu£rant, ge'yom' leh kbN'ki/rSN',] King of Eng-
land, born at Falaise in 1025, was an illegitimate son of

Robert, Duke of Normandy. He succeeded his father

in 1035, as William II. of Normandy, and during his

minority gave proof of his energy and courage by re-

ducing to submission the rebellious Norman barons. He
gained the favour of his kinsman Edward the Confessor,
King of England, who, having no issue, formed a secret

intention to adopt William as his heir. His chief com-
petitor was Harold, a Saxon prince, whom a majority
of the people of England preferred to the Duke of

Normandy. On the death of Edward (January, 1066)
Harold ascended the throne, without opposition. (See
Harold.)

“ William,” says Hume, “by his power, his courage,
and his abilities, had long maintained a pre-eminence
among the haughty chieftains” of Western Europe.
Having resolved to invade England, he soon assembled
a fleet of 3000 vessels and an army of 60,000 men.
Several powerful barons of adjoining countries, with
their retainers, were attracted to his standard by the

grandeur and audacity of the enterprise. The Norman
army landed at Pevensey, in Sussex, about the 28th of

September, and defeated the English, commanded by
Harold, at Senlac, near Hastings, on the 14th of October,

1066. Harold was killed in this battle, which was one
of the most decisive and important that occurred in the

Middle Ages. According to Hume, William lost nearly

15,000 men. He followed up his victory with celerity

and vigour, encountered little opposition in his march
to London, and was crowned in Westminster Abbey on
the 25th of December. Edgar Atheling, who had been
proclaimed king at the death of Harold, renounced
his claim and submitted to William.
The Conqueror appeared at first willing to conciliate

his new subjects by mildness; but he confiscated the

estates of those partisans of Harold who had been killed

at Hastings, and took care to place all real power in the

hands of the Normans. While he was absent on a
visit to Normandy, in 1067, conspiracies were formed
against him, and hostilities began in many places. Hume
expresses a suspicion that he left England in order that

the revolts provoked by his licentious soldiery might
furnish him with a pretext for severe and tyrannical

measures. According to the same writer, “ this measure
was the immediate cause of all the calamities which
England endured during this and the subsequent reigns.”

William returned about the end of 1067, and maintained
his power by acts of excessive cruelty. He ordered his

army to lay waste by fire the extensive tract between the
Plumber and the Tees. The majority of the proprietors

of land were deprived of their estates by confiscation,

and all the natives were reduced to a state not much
better than slavery. During a visit of William to the
continent, in 1074, several Norman barons revolted
against him, and were defeated.

He had become the most powerful sovereign of Europe,
when Pope Gregory VII. wrote him a letter, requiring
him to do homage for the kingdom of England to the
see of Rome, and to send the tribute which his prede-
cessors had been accustomed to pay to the pope. By
the tribute he meant Peter’s pence. William replied
that the money should be remitted as usual, but he
refused to pay homage. About 1078 his son Robert
levied war against William in Normandy. During this

war Robert happened to encounter the king, whom he
wounded and unhorsed. Struck with remorse on dis-

covering that he had wounded his father, Robert asked
his pardon, and made peace with him. In the latter

part of his reign he ordered a general survey of all the
lands in the kingdom, their extent in each district, their

proprietors, tenure, and value. “ This monument, called

‘Domesday Book,’” says Hume, “is the most valuable

piece of antiquity possessed by any nation.” He had
married Matilda, a daughter of Baldwin, Earl of Flan-
ders. On the approach of death, he discovered the
vanity of all human grandeur, and was filled with re-

morse for his cruelties. He died at Rouen in 1087,
leaving three sons, Robert, William, and Henry.

See Hume, “ H

i

story of England,” vol. i. chaps, iii. and iv. ;

Aug. Thierry, “Histoire de la Conquete de l’Angleterre John
Hayward, “ Lives of the Three Norman Kings of England, William
I.,” etc., 1613; Freeman, “History of the Norman Conquest,”
vol. iii. chaps, xii.-xvi. ; Samuel Clarke, “Life and Death of
William the Conqueror,” 1660; Thomas Roscoe, “Life of William
the Conqueror,” 1848: Andrew Henderson, “Life of William the
Conqueror,” 1764; P. M. Saunier, “Vie de Guillaume, Due de
Normandie,” 1804.

William II., King of England, surnamed Ru'fus,
[Fr. Guillaume le Roux, ge^ySm' leh roo,] from the

colour of his hair, was born in Normandy in 1056. He
was the second of the surviving sons of William the
Conqueror. His education was directed by the famous
Lanfranc. According to some historians, William I.,

just before his death, wrote a letter to Lanfranc, desiring

him to crown his son William as King of England, and
at the same time he left Normandy and Maine to Robert.
William was crowned in September, 1087. The Anglo-
Norman barons, who owned estates both in England
and Normandy and would be required to pay allegiance

to two masters, favoured the claim of Robert to both
thrones. They took arms against William, but were
soon reduced to submission. In 1091 he invaded Nor-
mandy with an army to wage war against Robert, who
prevented hostilities by a treaty, according to which
William obtained the towns of Aumale, Fescamp, etc.

He afterwards instigated the Norman barons to rebel

against Robert, and passed over to Normandy in 1094
to support his partisans. He was prevented from push-
ing his advantages by an incursion of the Welsh, which
obliged him to return to England. Robert, having
enlisted in the first crusade, sold or mortgaged his

dominions to William for the small sum of 10,000 marks,

(1096.) William did not partake of the general enthu-
siasm for the crusade. “ It is likely,” says Hume, “ that

he made the romantic chivalry of the crusaders the object

of his perpetual raillery.” He was found dead in the
New Forest in August, 1100. Hume adopts the popular
account that Walter Tyrrel, while hunting with the

king, discharged an arrow which glanced from a tree

and killed William. He had never married, and was
succeeded by his brother Henry. “ He seems,” says

Hume, “to have been a violent and tyrannical prince
;

a perfidious, encroaching, and dangerous neighbor
; an

unkind and ungenerous relation.”

See Hume, “ History of England,” vol. i. chap. v. ; Miss Strick-
land, “ Lives of the Bachelor Kings of England,” 1861

; John
Hayward, “Life of William II.,” 1613.

William III., or William Henry, King of England
and Stadtholder of Holland, was born at the Hague on
the 14th of November, 1650. He was the eldest or

only son of William II., Prince of Orange, and Mary
Stuart, a daughter of Charles I. of England, and was
styled Prince of Orange before his accession to the

throne of Great Britain. At the death of his father

(1650) the party opposed to the house of Orange deter-

mined that there should never be another Stadtholder.

On the death of De Witt, in 1672, the young prince
became the chief of the government, and took strenuous
measures to defend the state against the French armies
which had invaded it. He opened the dikes and inun-

dated the seat of war, exclaiming that he would die in the

last ditch rather than witness the ruin of the republic.

The invaders were forced to save themselves by a hasty

retreat. In 1674 he was defeated at Senef by the Prince

of Conde. The war was ended by the peace of Nymwe-
gen, in 1678. He married in 1677 Mary, a daughter of

Tames, Duke of York, afterwards James II. of England.
Besides his native Dutch, he spoke and wrote the

French, English, and German languages fluently, though
not elegantly nor exactly. “ The tenet of predestina-

tion,” says Macaulay, “was the keystone of his religion.”

From a child he had been weak and sickly, and in man-
hood he was subject to painful and depressing maladies.

Before he had reached the age of twenty-five, he was
renowned throughout Europe as a soldier and diplo-
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matist, and was the master-spirit of a powerful coalition

against Louis XIV. of France. He became about 1686
the head of the English opposition which the perverse
and infatuated course of James II. had provoked. In the

summer of 1688 he was invited by Russell, Sidney, and
other conspirators to come with an army for the defence
of liberty and the Protestant religion in England.
William issued a declaration, in which he abjured all

thought of conquest, and pledged himself to leave all

questions to the decision of a free Parliament. In
November, 1688, he landed at Torbay with an army of
about 14,000 men. He was joined by numerous peers,

and was favoured by a general defection in the army
of King James, who threw the great seal into the

Thames and absconded on the nth of December, 1688.

The revolution was thus accomplished without much
bloodshed. He called a convention, composed of peers
and the surviving members of the former House of

Commons, which in February, 1689, voted that James
had abdicated, and that William and Mary should be
declared King and Queen of England. Amidst the gen-
eral joy, the ill humour of the clergy and the army was
very conspicuous. The position of William was beset
with great difficulties. The deposed king had many
adherents in Ireland and Scotland, who supported his

cause by arms, and he was assisted by Louis XIV.
William selected for his ministers members of both the
great parties, the Whigs and Tories, and reserved to

himself the direction of foreign affairs. He was not
popular with his new subjects. His cold manners,
which presented a great contrast to the strength of his

emotions, gave almost universal offence.

In May, 1689, he declared war against the King of
France, by whose aid James II. was enabled to take
the field in Ireland with a considerable army. William
passed over to Ireland in June, 1690, and took command
of his land-forces. About this time his fleet was defeated
by the French near Beachy Head. On the 1st of July,

1690, he gained a decisive victory over the French and
Irish at the famous battle of the Boyne, after which
James gave up the contest and fled to France. The
allied English and Dutch fleets defeated the French at

La Hogue in May, 1692. The war between the allies

and the French continued in Flanders, where William
commanded in person. He was defeated at Steenkerke,
by Marshal Luxemburg, in August, 1692. Hostilities

were suspended by the treaty of Ryswick, in 1697.
The reign of William III. was much disturbed by fac-

tious intrigues and Jacobite conspiracies. He removed
from command the Duke of Marlborough, who was sus-

pected of being in a plot to restore one of the Stuarts
to the throne, in 1692. Soon after the peace of Rys-
wick, William III. and Louis XIV. became parties to a
treaty to partition the Spanish dominions, and stipulated
that the Elector of Bavaria should succeed to Spain and
the Indies, while the French dauphin should reign over
the two Sicilies. In November, 1700, Charles II. of Spain
died, and bequeathed the throne to Philip of Anjou. Re-
gardless of the obligations of the partition treaty, Louis
XIV. accepted for his grandson the splendid legacy.

William then formed with the Emperor of Germany
and other powers a coalition against the Bourbons, and
took the first steps towards the great war of the Spanish
succession. Before hostilities commenced, he died, with-
out issue, in London, in March, 1702, in consequence of
a fall from his horse. lie was succeeded by Queen
Anne.

“ His name,” says Macaulay, “ at once calls up before
us a slender and feeble frame, a lofty and ample fore-

head, a nose curved like the beak of an eagle, an eye
rivalling that of an eagle in brightness and keenness. . . .

Nature had largely endowed William with the qualities

of a great ruler, and education had developed those
qualities in no common degree. ... If his battles were
not those of a great tactician, they entitled him to be
called a great man. . . . His defeats were repaired with
such marvellous celerity that before his enemies had
sung the ‘Te Deum’ he was again ready for conflict.

. . . He was born with violent passions and quick
sensibilities, but the strength of his emotions was not
suspected by the world. From the multitude his joy

|

and his grief, his affection and his resentment, were
hidden by a phlegmatic serenity which made him pass
for the most cold-blooded of mankind.”

See Macaulay, “History of England;” Burnet, “History of
his Own Times A. Montanus, “Leven van Willem III.,” 1703;
W. Harris, “ History of the Life and Reign of William Henry,”
etc., 1749; Trevor, “Life and Times ofWilliam III.,” 1S39; Abel
Boyer, “ Histoire de Guillaume III,” 3 vols., 1702; Sir James
Mackintosh, “ History of the Revolution in England in 1688
F. de Bruine, “Leven en Dood van Willem III.,” 1702; James
Vernon, “Court and Times of William III.,” 3 vols., 1841; Vol-
taire, “ Si^cle de Louis XIV.”

William IV., King of England, the third son of
George III., was born in London on the 21st of Au-
gust, 1765. He entered the royal navy as midshipman
in 1779, and obtained the rank of captain in 1786.
Having in several cases disobeyed the orders of his

superiors or violated the rules of discipline, he was not
permitted to command in active service ; but he was
promoted by successive steps until he received the title of
admiral of the fleet, in 1801. He had been created Duke
of Clarence and Saint Andrew’s and Earl of Munster in

1789. In the House of Lords he generally acted with
the Whig party; but he supported Pitt after 1793. He
married in July, 1818, Adelaide, a daughter of the Duke
of Saxe-Meiningen. They had two children, who died
in infancy. On the death of his brother, the Duke of
York, in 1827, William became heir-presumptive to the

throne. He succeeded George IV. on the 26th of June,
1830, which was a critical time in the politics of Europe.
The French revolution of July, 1830, had great influence

in England. The friends of electoral reform had a ma-
jority in the new Parliament which met in October, but
the Duke of Wellington, who was prime minister, op-
posed reform, in terms which produced a violent excite-

ment. The ministry, having been outvoted in the House
of Commons, resigned in November, 1830, and were
succeeded by a Liberal ministry, of which Earl Grey
and Lord John Russell were the chiefs. The Reform
bill passed the House of Commons by a large majority
in September, but was rejected by the Lords on the

3d of October, 1831. A long and violent crisis fol-

lowed. In May, 1832, Earl Grey and his colleagues
resigned, and the king requested Wellington and Lynd-
hurst to form a ministry; but they failed, or quailed

before the storm, for the people were determined to

have reform, if they had to fight for it. Earl Grey
resumed the office of premier about the 18th of May,
and, the king having induced many of the Tory peers to

absent themselves and refrain from voting, the Reform
bill finally became a law in June, 1832. The king him-
self was no friend to reform, and was partial to the Con-
servatives, or Tories. After Earl Grey and several other
ministers had resigned, William IV., in November, 1834,
sent for the Duke of Wellington, who constructed a
new ministry, in which Sir Robert Peel was premier.

Peel and Wellington, however, could not command a

majority in the new Parliament which met in February,

1835. They resigned in April, and gave place to the

Whig ministry of Lord Melbourne. William died on
the 20th of June, 1837, leaving no lawful issue, and was
succeeded by his niece, Victoria.

WilTiam, [Dutch, Willem, wil'lem
;
Ger. Wilhelm,

fWl'hilm,] (Frederick,) I., King of the Netherlands,

Grand Duke of Luxemburg, and Prince of Orange
Nassau, was born at the Hague in August, 1772. He
was a son of William V., Prince of Orange Nassau
and hereditary Stadtholder. He married, in 1791, Fre-

derica Louisa, a daughter of Frederick William, King
of Prussia. He commanded the Dutch army which
resisted the French invaders in 1793 and 1794. Hol-
land was conquered in 1795, and William Frederick

retired to Germany. Fie served with the rank of gene-

ral in the Prussian and Austrian armies between 1806

and 1813. A revolution restored him to royal power in

Holland about the end of 1813, after which the Congress
of Vienna decided that Belgium should be annexed to

the United Provinces, and that he should reign over the

whole. He was proclaimed King of the Netherlands in

March, 1815. The Belgians, who regarded the Dutch
with invincible antipathy, revolted in September, 1830,

and, after several battles, by the aid of France and Eng-
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land, became a separate nation. In October, 1S40, he
abdicated in favour of his son William, and died in

Berlin in 1843.
William (or Willem) II., King of the Netherlands,

and Grand Duke of Luxemburg, a son of the preceding,
was born in December, 1792. As aide-de-camp of the
Duke of Wellington, he served with distinction in the

Peninsula. He commanded the Dutch troops at the

battle of Waterloo, where he was wounded. About
1816 he married Anna Paulowna, a sister of Alexander,
Czar of Russia. He gained some victories over the

Belgian insurgents in 1831 ;
but the intervention of a

French army compelled him to retire from that contest.

He began to reign in October, 1840. He died in March,
1849, leaving two sons, William and Henry.
William (or Willem) III., King of Holland, a son

of the preceding, was born in February, 1817. He mar-
ried Sophia, a daughter of the King of Wiirtemberg, in

1839, and succeeded his father in March, 1849. It is

stated that he has shown himself friendly to liberal

measures.
William (or Wilhelm, •ftll'hSlm) I., King of Prus-

sia, born on the 22d of March, 1797, was a younger son
of Frederick William III. He married, in 1829, Maria
Louisa Augusta, a daughter of the Duke of Saxe-Weimar.
During the violent commotions of 1848 he retired for

safety to England, from which he soon returned. He
commanded the army which suppressed the insurrection

in Baden in 1849. He ascended the throne on the death
of his brother, Frederick William IV., January, 1861,

and, soon after his accession, appointed Count von Bis-

mark minister of foreign affairs. To the superior states-

manship of this minister is chiefly attributed the great
and sudden increase of Prussia in extent and power.
(See Bismark, von, Karl Otto.)

In 1864 he united with the Emperor of Austria in an
aggressive war against Denmark, who was compelled to

cede to the victors Sleswick and Holstein.

The fundamental idea of the Prussian policy seems to

be the union of all the German peoples into one nation
or federation, and the exclusion of the empire of
Austria from the same. Invoking the potent and in-

vincible spirit of nationality and devotion to the Father-
land, he declared war against Austria about the 18th of

June, 1866, having previously formed an alliance with
the King of Italy. The reigning princes of Bavaria,

Saxony, Hanover, Hesse, (Electoral,) and some other

states, took side with Austria, which had controlled a
majority of votes in the Diet. The Prussian armies,

whose movements were planned by General von Moltke,
advanced rapidly into Bohemia, and, after several minor
victories, defeated the Austrians at the great ahd de-

cisive battle of Sadowa, near Koniggratz, on the 3d of

July, 1866. The victors are said to have taken at Sadowa
21,471 prisoners, (including about 7400 wounded.) This
campaign is called the Seven Weeks’ war. Peace was
restored by a treaty signed at Prague in August, 1866,

in accordance with which the Emperor of Austria re-

nounced his claim to be the head, or even a member, of
the new German Bund, called the North German Con-
federation, which was composed of all the states situated

north of the river Main. The area and population of

Prussia were considerably increased by the annexation
of several conquered states, among which were Hanover.
Holstein, and Electoral Hesse. By the terms of the

new Bund the King of Prussia directs the foreign policy

and controls the military power of the states which
compose it. A secret treaty of alliance, offensive and
defensive, was negotiated by Prussia with Bavaria and
Baden in August, 1866, and made public in April, 1867.

On a frivolous pretext, the emperor Napoleon III. de-

clared war against Prussia, July 16, 1870. The German
armies, commanded by King William in person, and by
his son, Frederick William, having crossed the frontier

early in August, defeated Marshal McMahon at Worth
(August 6) and Marshal Bazaine in a great battle near
Metz, (August 14-18.) Bazaine, having shut himself up in

Metz, was besieged by Prince Frederick Charles of Prus-

sia, while the king and his son, the crown-prince, pur-
sued Marshal McMahon, who had retreated to Chalons,
and, after he had collected there a large army, moved

northward to the valley of the Meuse. The German
army, amounting to about 240,000 men, attacked Mar-
shal McMahon near Sedan, and a great battle ensued,
which lasted several days, and resulted in one of the
most decisive and momentous victories in universal his-

tory. On the 2d of September the emperor Napoleon,
and his army of 100,000 men, or more, surrendered at

Sedan as prisoners of war. A few days later, King Wil-
liam and the crown-prince marched against Paris, which
by strenuous exertions had been prepared for a siege,

and was now controlled by the republicans under a new
regime. The siege or investment of Paris began about
September 15. Marshal Bazaine surrendered Metz and
his army, the number of which was stated at 150,000
men, or more, to Prince Frederick Charles, on the 27th
of October, 1870. In the great battles of this war the
French were outnumbered, as well as outgeneralled, by
the Germans, whose movements were directed by Gen-
eral von Moltke. Count von Bismark was present with
the army at Sedan and at Paris, and, soon after the sur-

render of Napoleon, had an interview with Jules Favre,
the French minister of foreign affairs, who made over-
tures of peace. Bismark demanded the cession of Alsace
and part of Lorraine, which the French ministers refused

to give up. In October, 1870, the princes Frederick
William and Frederick Charles were promoted to the

rank of field-marshal.
The Germans expected that the French forces within

the city would be paralysed by riots and the violent

contests between opposing factions. This hope proved
to be delusive. The citizens of Paris maintained good
order, and defended their cause with heroic constancy.

On the 9th of November the army of the Loire, com-
manded by General Palladines, defeated the Bavari. n
general Von der Tann near Orleans, and took about

2,000 prisoners. But the army of the Loire was after-

wards defeated in several actions. After a long and
obstinate resistance, Paris was forced to capitulate about
February 1, 1871, and to accept such terms as the

victors chose to impose. King William is a zealous

asserter of the divine right of kings. He took the title

of Emperor of Germany in December, 1870. In 1878
two attempts were made to assassinate him. The first

by a Socialist tinker named Hodel, the second by a Dr.
Nobiling. On the second of these occasions the
Emperor was wounded, but not seriously. Of late years

the German Emperor has leaned more and more to-

wards absolutism and has allied himself with the Empervr
of Austria and Czar of Russia. Died March 9th, 1888.

William (Willem or Wilhelm) of Holland, son

of Count Florent of Holland, was made Emperor of

Germany in 1247, through the influence of Pope Inno-

cent IV., in opposition to Frederick II. He was unable,

however, to assert his authority until after the death of

Conrad IV., the son of Frederick, in 1254. He was
killed in a war against the West Frisians in 1256.

William the Lion, King of Scotland, was a brother

of Malcolm IV., whom he succeeded in 1165. He in-

vaded England in 1174, was taken prisoner, and could

not obtain his liberty until he promised to be the vassal

or liegeman of Henry II. About 1190, Richard I., for a

pecuniary consideration, released Scotland from alle-

giance to himself and his successors. William died in

1214, and was succeeded by his son, Alexander II.

See Burton, “History of Scotland,” vol. ii. chap. xiii.

William (or Wilhelm) I., King of Wiirtemberg,

born in 1781, was a son of Frederick I., whom he suc-

ceeded in October, 1816. He granted a new constitu-

tion in 1819. In 1848 he made further concessions to

the growing desire of reform. He opposed the attempts

of the King of Prussia to acquire supremacy in Ger-

many in 1850. Died in 1864.

William II., (Stadtholder.) See Orange, (William,
Prince of.)

William III., (Stadtholder.) See William III.,

(King of England.)
William, an Anglo-Norman prince, born in 1102, was

the only legitimate son of Henry I. of England. He
was drowned, with his sister Adele, in the passage from
Normandy to England, in 1120.

William of Champeaux. See Chamfeaux, de.
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William of Hesse-Cassel. See Hesse, Land-
grave OF.

William of Malmesbury. See Malmesbury.
William de Nangis. See Nangis, de.

William of Nassau. See Orange, (William,
Prince of.)

William of Newburg or Newbury. See New-
burgh.
William the Silent. See Orange, (William of.)

William of Tyre, a prelate and historian, born
about 1130. He became Archbishop of Tyre in 1174.

He wrote, in Latin, a “ History of Palestine or the

Crusaders from 1095 to 1184.” Died before 1193.
William of Wykeham. See Wyiceham.
Wil'liams, (wll'yamz,) (Alpheus S.,) an American

general, born at Saybrook, Connecticut, about 1810,

was a lawyer before the civil war. He commanded a

division at Chancellorsville, May 3, 1863, and at Gettys-

burg, July 1-3 of that year. He served under General
Sherman in the campaign against Atlanta, May-August,
1864, and commanded a corps of the army that marched
from Atlanta to the sea.

Wil'liams, (Anna,) an English writer, who, having
become biind, was taken by Dr. Johnson into his house
and supported for the remainder of her life. She died

in 1783.

See Boswell, “ Life of Johnson.”

Williams, (Sir Charles Hanbury,) a distinguished

English writer and diplomatist, born in 1709, was the

son of John Hanbury, Esq., and assumed the name of

Williams in compliance with the wishes of his godfather,

Charles Williams. Having travelled on the continent,

he was elected, after his return, member of Parliament

for the county of Monmouth, (1733,) and in 1749 was
minister-plenipotentiary to Berlin, having been previ-

ously made a knight of the Bath. He was afterwards

employed on an important embassy to Russia. He was
the author of a collection of odes, also political ballads

and satires in verse, which enjoyed great popularity.

He was an intimate friend of Horace Walpole, and a

supporter of the measures of Sir Robert Walpole, to

whom he rendered effective service by his satirical verses.

Died in 1759.

See ‘‘George Selwyn and his Contemporaries,” by J. H. Jesse;
“London Quarterly Review” for October, 1822.

Williams, (Charles Kilborn,) an American jurist,

born at Cambridge, Massachusetts, in 1782, was a son
of Samuel Williams, noticed below. He was elected

Governor of Vermont in 1851. Died in 1853.

Williams, (Daniel,) D.D., an English Presbyterian

divine, born at Wrexham, in Denbighshire, in 1644. He
wrote “Gospel Truth Stated and Vindicated,” and a

number of religious and controversial treatises. He
died in 1716, leaving numerous bequests for chari-

table and educational purposes. Among the most im-

portant of these was one for the establishment of a

public library in Red-Cross Street, London, opened
in 1729.
Williams, (David,) a British writer, born in Cardi-

ganshire, Wales, in 1738, was the founder of the Literary

Fund Society. He published “ Lectures on Political

Principles,” (1789,) a “History of Monmouthshire,”

(1796,) and other works. Died in 1816.

Williams, (Edward,) a Welsh poet, also called Iolo
Morganwg, (mor-gii'noog,) born in Glamorganshire
about 1747, was a stone-mason by trade. He published

a collection of hymns in Welsh, and two volumes of

lyric and pastoral poems in English, (1794.) He was
one of the editors of the “Myvyrian Archaiology.”

Died in 1826.

Williams, (Eleazar,) born at Caughnawaga, New
York, about 1787, resided as a missionary among the

Indians in the vicinity of Green Bay, Wisconsin. He
pretended to be the dauphin, son of Louis XVI., and his

claims were supported by J. H. Hanson, of New York,
in a work entitled “The Lost Prince.” A series of

articles also appeared in “ Putnam’s Magazine” for Feb-
ruary, April, and July, 1853, and February, 1854, main-
taining with much ability and zeal his title to be regarded
as the heir of the Bourbons. Died in 1858.

Williams, (Ephraim,) an American officer, born at

Newton, Massachusetts, in 1715, was mortally wounded
in an engagement near Lake George with the French
and Indians in 1755. He had bequeathed the princi-

pal part of his property towards founding a free school
in Massachusetts, which afterwards became Williams
College.

Williams, (Frederick Sims,) an English barrister,

born in 1812. He published several legal works, and
“The Wonders of the Heavens,” (1861.) Died in 1863.
Williams, (Griffith,) born in Wales in 1589, rose

through several preferments to be Bishop of Ossory in

1641. He published, among other works, one entitled

“Seven Golden Candlesticks, holding the Seven Lights
of Christian Religion.” Died in 1672.

Williams, (Helen Maria,) a writer and translator,

born in London in 1762. While residing in Paris, in

1790, she published her “ Letters from France,” favouring
the doctrines of the Girondists, in consequence of which
she was imprisoned for a time. Among her other works
are two poems, entitled “ Peru” (1784) and “ The Slave-
Trade,” (1788,) “Julia, a Romance,” (1790,) “Narrative
of Events in France,” (1815,) and a translation of the
“ Personal Narrative” of Humboldt and Bonpland. Died
in 1827.

Williams, (John,) a distinguished prelate and states-

man, born in Carnarvonshire, Wales, in 1582. He studied

at Saint John’s College, Cambridge, and, having taken
orders, became in 1611 chaplain to the lord chancellor

Egerton. He soon after acquired the favour of King
James I., who made him successively one of his chap-
lains-in-ordinary, Dean of Salisbury, Bishop of Lincoln,

and lord keeper of the great seal, (1621.) He was de-

prived of the last-named office on the accession of

Charles, and, having been charged by his enemy Laud
with betraying the king’s secrets, was condemned to

several years’ imprisonment and a fine of ,£10,000. He
was released in 1640, and soon after created Archbishop
of York. Died in 1630.

See Phillips, “Life of John Williams,” and “Memorial offered

to the Great Deservings of John Williams,” by John Hacket.

Williams, (John,) an English clergyman, born in

1634, became successively chaplain to William and
Mary, prebendary of Canterbury, and Bishop of Chi-
chester, (1696.) Died in 1709.

Williams, (John,) an American divine, born at

Roxbury, Massachusetts, in 1644, was made prisoner,

together with his wife and six children, by a party of

French and Indians in 1704. He was afterwards re-

deemed, and published an account of his adventures,

entitled “The Redeemed Captive.” Died in 1729.

Williams, (Rev. John,) a Welsh dissenter, born at

Lampeter about 1726. He published, besides other

works, a “Concordance to the Greek Testament.” Died
in 1798.
Williams, (Rev. John,) a Welsh scholar and archae-

ologist, born in Denbighshire in 1811. He wrote on
Welsh antiquities, etc. Died in 1862.

Williams, (Rev. John,) a celebrated English mis-

sionary and dissenter, sometimes called “ the Apostle of

Polynesia,” was born at Tottenham in 1796. Being sent

in 1816 by the London Missionary Society to the Society

Islands, he devoted himself to the acquisition of the

Tahitian language, and to the instruction of the natives

in the arts of civilized life, as well as in the duties of

religion. In 1823 he visited the Hervey Islands, and
discovered Rarotonga, an island of that group, in which
he established a mission. To convey himself from
Rarotonga to Raiatea and Tahiti, he built a vessel about

1828, although he was destitute of proper tools. He
returned to England in 1834, and published a “ Narra-

tive of Missionary Enterprises in the South Sea Islands,”

(1837.) In 1838 he sailed on another voyage to the

South Sea, with other missionaries. He was killed by
the natives of Erromanga (New Hebrides), in 1839.

Williams, (Joshua,) author of two celebrated text-

books on the Engli-h law of real and personal property,

and other able legal works. Died in 1881.

Williams, (Monier,) an Oriental scholar, born at

Bombay, of English parentage, in 1819. He studied

in England, and, having taken his degree at University
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College, Oxford, became in 1844 professor of Sanscrit
at Haileybury College, and in i860 Boden Sanscrit pro-
fessor at Oxford, as successor to H. H. Wilson. He
published, among other works, a “Practical Grammar
of the Sanscrit Language,” etc., (1846,) an “ English-
anjd-Sanscrit Dictionary,” (1851,) an English translation

of “ Sakoontala,” (1855,) and “Indian Epic Poetry,”

(1862,) a “Sanscrit and English Dictiona y,” ( >xford,

1872,) “Indian Wisdom,” “Hinduism,” (1877,) and
“ Religions Life and Thought in India (1883.)
Williams, (Otho Holland,) an Amer can general,

bom in Prince George’s county, Maryland, in 1748,
was adjutant-gineral to General Gates in 1780, and
distinguished himself at the battle of Camden. Died in

1 794-.
Williams, (Roger,) an English officer and writer,

born in Monmouthshire. He served with distinction .n

Flanders, and wrote works entitled “ Actions of the
Low Countries,” and “Advice from France.” Died
in 1595.

See Motley, “United Netherlands,” vol. i.

Williams, (Roger,) a Puritan reformer, the founder
of Rhode Island, was born in Wales in 1606. Pie was
educated at Oxford, became master of several ancient
languages, and was ordained a minister of the Church
of England. In 1631 he emigrated to Massachusetts in

search of religious liberty, and preached for a short time
at Salem

; but he was banished from the colony in 1635
on account of his doctrines. He was censured by the
court because he taught that magistrates should not
punish the breach of the Sabbath or dictate on the sub-
ject of worship. He founded the city of Providence,

(1636,) and there opened an asylum in which men of all

creeds might enjoy full religious liberty. It is stated
that he became a Baptist in 1639, but that he soon
began to doubt the validity of baptism, and that he
continued to “neglect the ordinances of the gospel.”
He made a voyage to England in 1643, obtained a
charter for the new colony, and returned in 1644. After
a second voyage to England, he was elected President
of Rhode Island in 1654. He lived in peace and amity
with the Indians, over whom he acquired much in-

fluence. In 1657 he ceased to be president of the
colony. He published, besides other works, a treatise

against persecution, (1644,) “The Hireling Ministry
none of Christ’s,” and “Experiments of Spiritual Life
and Health and their Preservatives,” (1652.) Died at

Providence in 1683.

See James D. Knowles, “Life of Roger Williams,” 1833 ; Wil-
liam Gammell, “Life of Roger Williams,” 1846; Romeo Elton,
“Life of Roger Williams,” London, 1852.

Williams, (Rowland,) a Welsh clergyman, born in

Flintshire about 1817. He published, besides other
works, “Christianity and Hinduism,” and a “ Review
of Bunsen.” Died in 1870.
Williams, (Samuel,) LL.D., a New England divine,

born at Waltham, Massachusetts, in 1743, was professor
of mathematics at Harvard College, and the author of a
“ Natural and Civil History of Vermont,” (1794.) Died
in 1817.

Williams, (Samuel,) an English designer and wood-
engraver, born at Colchester in 1788. Among his best
works are his illustrations of Thomson’s “ Seasons” and
of Scrope’s “Days of Salmon-Fishing.” Died in 1853.
Williams, (Samuel Wells,) LL.D., an American

philologist, born at Utica, New York, in 1812. Having
visited China in 1833, he applied himself to the study
of the Chinese language, and in 1841 published “Easy
Lessons in Chinese,” followed by an “ Englis'n-and-

Chinese Vocabulary,” (1843.) I'1 1848 he became editor

of the “Chinese Repository,” at Canton, and in 1856
brought out his “Tonic Dictionary of the Chinese Lan-
guage.”

See Allibone, “Dictionary of Authors.”

Williams, (Seth,) an American general, born at

Augusta, Maine, about 1822. He graduated at West
Point in 1842. He served as adjutant-general of the

army of the Potomac in 1862, and as acting inspector-

general of the same in 1864 and 1865. He took part in

the battle of Gettysburg, July, 1863, and in many actions

in Virginia. Died in March, 1866.

Williams, (Thomas,) an American lawver, born at

Greensburg, Pennsylvania, in 1806. He settled in Pitts-

burg, and was elected a member of Congress in 1862.

He also represented the twenty-third district of Penn-
sylvania in Congress for two subsequent terms, and was
one of the managers to conduct the impeachment of
President Johnson, March, 1868.

Williams, (Thomas,) an able American general,

born in the State of New York in 1818, graduated at

West Point in 1837. He attacked Vicksburg in June,
1862, and commanded a small force which was attacked
by General Breckinridge at Baton Rouge, August 5 of
that year. He was killed in this action, but his army
gained the victory.

See Tenney', “ Military History of the Rebellion,” p. 732.

Williams, (Thomas Scott,) an American jurist,

born at Wethersfield, Connecticut, in 1777, was noted
for his beneficence. He was a member of Congress
from 1817 to 1819, and was chief justice of Connecticut
from 1834 to 1847. He resided at Hartford, where he
died in December, 1861.

Williams, (William,) an American patriot and
signer of the Declaration of Independence, was born in

Windham county, Connecticut, in 1731. He was elected
to the Continental Congress in 1775. Died in 1811.

See Sanderson, “ Biography of the Signers to the Declaration of
Independence,” 1S48.

Williams of Kars, ( Sir William Fenwick,)
K.C.B., a distinguished general, born at Halifax, Nova
Scotia, in 1800. He was educated at the Woolwich
Military Academy, in England, and afterwards served
in Ceylon and Turkey, attaining the rank of lieuten-

ant-colonel in 1847. He was appointed in 1854 British

commissioner with the Turkish army in the East, and
soon after was created a brigadier-general, having his

head-quarters at Kars. In September, 1833, he severely
repulsed the Russian general Mooravief, (Mouravieff,)

who had besieged that city, but, owing to the suffering

of his troops by famine, was obliged to capitulate in

November of that year. After his return to England
he was elected to Parliament for Caine, was made a
baronet, and obtained other distinctions. In i860 he
became commander-in-chief of the forces in British
America. He died in 1883.

Williamson, (Alexander Willtam,) an English
chemist, bom in 1824. He is profes-or of chemLby in

Un versity College, London, an i is author of “ Etherifi-

cation and the Constitution of Salts,” and other works.
Wil'liam-son, (Hugh,) M.D., LL.D., an American

physician, born at West Nottingham, Pennsylvania, in

1735, studied at Edinburgh and in Holland, and was
appointed after his return a surgeon in the Revolutionary
army. He was several times elected to Congress from
Edenton, North Carolina. He published “Observations
on the Climate of America,” (1811,) and other works.
Died in 1819.

Wil'liam-son, (Sir Joseph,) an English statesman,
who held several important offices under the govern-
ment, and in 1674 succeeded Lord Arlington as secretary

of state. He died in 1701, leaving ^6000 and a large

collection of manuscripts to Queen’s College, Oxford,
where he had been educated

;
also a bequest for founding

a mathematical school at Rochester. He had been chosen
in 1678 president of the Royal Society.

Willibrod. See Willebrod.
Wil'lis, (Browne,) LL.D., an English archaeologist,

born in Dorsetshire in 1682, was a grandson of Dr.

Thomas Willis, noticed below. He was a Fellow of the

Society of Antiquaries, and the author of a “Survey of

the Cathedrals of England,” (3 vols. 4to, with plates,

1 73 S-) and other works. Died in 1760.

Willis, (Francis,) an eminent English physician,

born in Lincolnshire about 1720. He studied at Brazen-
nose College, Oxford, and in 1740 entered holy orders

;

but he subsequently devoted himself to the study of
medicine,—particularly mental diseases. He attended
King George III. during his attack of insanity, and
his successful treatment of his case procured for him a
high reputation. He founded an establishment for the
insane at Greatford, in Lincolnshire, where his labours
were attended with extraordinary success. His personal
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influence over his patients is said to have been wonder-
ful. Died in 1807.

WiPlis, (Nathaniel Parker,) a distinguished
American poet and miscellaneous writer, born at Port-
land, Maine, in 1807. He graduated at Yale College in

1827, and was soon after employed by S. C. Goodrich,
since widely known as Peter Parley, to edit “The Le-
gendary” and “The Token.” He founded in 1828 the
“American Monthly Magazine,” subsequently merged
in the “New York Mirror.” About 1831 he visited

various parts of Europe, as one of the attaches of Mr.
Rives, American minister at Paris. He published in

England “ Pencillings by the Way,” (1835,) and “Ink-
lings of Adventure,” (1836,) both republished in Amer-
ica. These works were followed by “Loiterings of

Travel,” (1839,) “Letters from under a Bridge,” (1840,)
“ Dashes at Life with a Free Pencil,” (1845,) “ People I

have met,” (1850,) “ A Health Trip to the Tropics,”

(1853,) “ Famous Persons and Places,” (1854,) and “ Out-
Doors at Idlewild,” (1854.) Mr. Willis became in 1846
associated with G. P. Morris as editor of the “ Home
Journal,” a literary periodical, published in New York.
Died in January, 1867.

See Allibone, “ Dictionary of Authors Duyckinck, “Cyclo-
paedia of American Literature,” vol. ii. ; Griswold, “Poets and
Poetry of America

“

Edinburgh Review” for January, 1836

;

“Fraser’s Magazine” for February, 1836; “North American Re-
view” for October, 1S36, and July, 1840, (by C. C. Felton.)

Willis, (Robert,) F.R.S., an English experimental
philosopher and mechanician, born in London in 1800,

was educated at Caius College, Cambridge, where he
took the degree of B.A. in 1826. Pie became Jack-
sonian professor of natural and experimental philosophy
at Cambridge in 1837, and lectured on dynamics, statics,

applied mechanics, etc. He applied himself to acoustics,

the philosophy of mechanism, the history and philosophy
of architecture, etc. Among his numerous works are
“ Remarks on the Architecture of the Middle Ages and
of Italy,” (1833,) and “The Piiuciplcs of Mechanism,”
(1841.) He me 1 m 1875.
Willis,

(
Thomas,) F.R.S., an eminent English anato-

mist and physician, born at Great Bedwin, in Wiltshire,

in 1621, was educated at Oxford. He began to prac-

tise medicine at Oxford about 1646, and was appointed
professor of natural philosophy there in 1660. lie pub-
lished in 1664 an able work on the “ Anatomy of the

Brain,” (“ Cerebri Anatome,”) in which he suggested or

affirmed that the several portions of the brain are organs
of different faculties. In 1666 he removed to London,
and became physician to the king. Died in 1675.

See Wood, “ Athens Oxonienses;” “ Biographie Medicale.”

Willisen, von, fon -ftil'le-zen, (Wilhelm,) a Prus-

sian general and military writer, born near Magdeburg
in 1790, served against the French in the campaigns of

1814 and 1815. He became a general in 1835, and
commanded the army of Sleswick-Holstein against

Denmark in 1849.
WiPlis-ton, (Samuel,) a wealthy American manu-

facturer, born at Easthampton, Massachusetts, in 1793.
He founded in his native town the Williston Seminary,
endowed two professorships at Amherst College, and
gave large sums for othei tducat oual and charitabl

purpo-es. Died in 1874.

Willmar, wiPmir or vH'miR', (Jean Pierre Chris-
tine,) Baron, a Belgian general, born at Luxemburg
in 1790, was minister of war from 1836 to 1840, and
was sent as ambassador to the Hague in 1845. Died
in 1858.

Will'more, (James Tibrits,) an English engraver,

born in London in 1800. He acquired a high reputation

for his admirable landscapes, particularly his prints,

after Turner. Among these we may name “The Golden
Bough,” “ Ancient Italy,” and “Bellini’s Picture con-

veyed to the Church of the Redentore.” His “ Harvest
in the Highlands,” after Landseer, and “ Wind against

Tide,” after Stanfield, are also esteemed master-pieces.

He became, in 1843, associate engraver in the Royal
Academy. Died in 1863.

WilPmott, (Rev. Robert Aris,) of Bearwood, an
English writer and man of science, published, besides

other works, a “Life of Jeremy Taylor.” Died in 1863.

WiPlock, WiPlox, or WiPlocks, (John,) a Scot-
tish Protestant reformer, was a native of Ayrshire. He
was in England in 1541. Died after 1568.
Willot, ve'yo', (Amisdee,) a French general, born at

Saint-Germain-en-Laye in 1757. He became a general
of brigade in 1 793> and gained some successes in the
north of Spain in 1795. Having joined the royalist
party, he was transported to Guiana in September, 1797,
as an accomplice of Pichegru in the Clichian conspiracy.
He returned to France about 1814. Died in 1823.
Willoughby, wiPlo-be, (Francis,) an English natu-

ralist, born in 1635. He studied at Trinity College,
Cambridge, where he acquired the friendship of John
Ray, in company with whom he afterwards made a sci-

entific tour on the continent. He died in 1672, leaving
his valuable works, entitled “ Ornithologiae Libri tres”
and “ Historic Piscium Libri quatuor,” to be published
by Ray, who also translated the former into English.
His merits as a naturalist are highly commended by
Cuvier.

See J. F. Denham, “Memoir of F. Willoughby,” 1846.

Willoughby, (Sir Hugh,) an English navigator, was
commander of an expedition fitted out by the merchants
of London in 1553 for the purpose of making dis-

coveries in the Arctic seas. He is supposed to have
perished, with nearly all his company, in 1554.
Wills, (William Henry,) an English litterateur,

born at Plymouth in 1810, became successively asso-
ciate editor of “ Chambers’s Journal,” “ Punch,” the
“Daiy News.” “Household Words,” and “All the

Year Round.” He di d in 1880.

WilPshire, (Sir Thomas,) an English general, born
at Halifax, North America, about 1790. He served in

the Afghan war. Died in 1862.

WiPmot, (David,) an American legislator, distin-

guished as an opponent of slavery, was born at Bethany,
Wayne county, Pennsylvania, in January, 1814. lie

was admitted to the bar in 1834, and practised law at

Towanda. He began his political life as a Democrat,
and was elected a member of Congress in 1844. While
a bill was pending to appropriate $2,000,000 for the

purchase of a part of Mexico, in August, 1846, he moved
to add an amendment, “That, as an express and fun-

damental condition to the acquisition of any territory

from the republic of Mexico by the United States, . . .

neither slavery nor involuntary servitude shall ever

exist in any part of said territory.” This amendment,
known as the “ Wilmot Proviso,” produced a great ex-

citement, both in Congress and in the country at large.

It was adopted by the House of Representatives, but
failed in the Senate. Mr. Wilmot was re-elected in 1846
and 1848, and in the latter year supported Martin Van
Buren for the Presidency. In 1851 he was elected

president judge of the thirteenth judicial district of

Pennsylvania. Having joined the Republican party,

he advocated the election of John C. Fremont to the

Presidency, in 1856. He was temporary chairman of the

National Convention which nominated Mr. Lincoln in

i860, and was elected to the Senate of the United States

in March, 1861, to fill a vacancy for two years. Died at

Towanda in March, 1868.

Wilmot, (John.) See Rochester, Earl of.

WiPmot, (John Eardley,) an English jurist, born
at Derby in 1709, rose to be chief justice of the common
pleas in 1776, and published a work entitled “Notes of

Opinions.” Died in 1792.

Wilmot, (John Eardley,) a lawyer, born at Derby
in 1748, was a son of the preceding. He wrote a

“Treatise on the Laws and Customs of England,” and
“Memoirs of his Father.” Died in 1815.

Wilmsen, Ml’nPzen, (Friedrich Philipp,) a Ger-
man writer, born at Magdeburg in 1770. He published

the “ Deutscher Kinderfreund,” “Manual of Natural
History,” and other educational works. Died in 1831.

WiPson, (Alexander,) a distinguished ornithologist,

born at Paisley, Scotland, in 1766. He emigrated in

1794 to America, where he employed himself for a time

at his trade of weaving, and subsequently taught a school

at Kingsessing, Pennsylvania. Having acquired some
knowledge of birds from William Bartram the naturalist,

he resolved to make a collection of American birds, and
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in 1S04 set out on a pedestrian tour through Western
New York, then a wilderness. He gave a lively and
graphic account of this excursion, in a poem entitled

“The Foresters.” He brought out in 1808 the first

volume of his “ Ornithology,” and in 1813 had completed
seven volumes. For this admirable work he had himself

drawn with great care and exactness the pictures of the

birds from original specimens; and his publication may
be said to mark an era in ornithological science. It

was, in fact, the pioneer of the woiksof Charles Bona-
parte and Audubon. Wil-on died in 1813, worn out

with his labour in preparing his work for publication.

Two more volumes were edited after his death, and a
continuation bv C. L. Bonaparte came out in 1833.

Wil'son. (Sir Archdale,) an Eng ish geneiai, born
in 1803. He was chief in command at the siege of

Delhi, which he tcok from the mutineers in September,

1857. For this service he was made a bar. net. He
died in 1874.

Wilson, (Arthur,) an Engli h writer, was secretary

to Robert, Earl of Es ex. He was the author of the
“ l ife and Reign of James I.” Di d in 1642.

Wilson, (Daniel.) an English theologian, horn in

L01 don in 1778. He studied at Saint Edmund’s Hall,

Oxfoid, and rose through various preferments to be
Bishop of Calcutta and metroj olitan of India in 1832.

He published “ Seimons on Chiistian Doctii e,” (1818,)
“ Lectures on the Evidences of Chiistiani y,” (2 vols.,

1828-30.) “The Chri-tian’s Struggle against Sn and
De th,” and other works. Died in Calcutta in 1858.

wirson, (Daniel,) a Scottish writer and antiquary,

born in Edinburgh in 1816. He published, besides

other works, “The Archaeology and Prehistoric Annals
of Scotland,” (1851,) “ Prehistoric Man : Researches
in'o the Origin of Civilization in the Old and the New
World,” (2 vols., 1863,) and “ Caliban, or the Missing
Link,” (1873.) He became professor of history at

Toronto, in Canada, about 1853, and in 1881 president

of the same college.

Wilson, (Erasmus,) an English surgeon, born about
1808. He practised in London, and published a “ S\s-
tem of Human Anatomy,” (1842,) whir.li has passed
through many editions, “ D sea-es of the Skin,” and
other woiks relating to dermatology; “Cleopatra’s
Needle,” (1878,) and “ The Egypt of the Past,” (1881.)

He had the obelisk, known as Cleopatra’s Needle,
brought over to London from Egypt at an expense of
over ^10,000. In 1881 he was knighted in recognition

of his munificent gifts to hospi als, See. He died in

August,* 1884.

Wilson, (Florence,) a Scotti h philosopher and
scholar, born in the county of Moray, studied in Paris,

and afierwaids became teacher of a giammar- school at

Carpentras. His principal work is entitled “ Dialogue
on Tranquillity of Mind.” D ed in 1547.

Wilson, (George,) a Scottish chemist and physician,

a brother of Daniel, noticed above, was born at Edin-
burgh in 1818. He was successively appointed chemical
lecturer in the School of Arts, director of the Industrial

Museum of Scotland, and regius professor of technology
in the university of his native city, (1855.) He pub-
lished, among other works, an “Elementary Treatise

on Chemistry,” (1850,) “Researches on Colour-Blind-
ness,” (1855,) and “The Five Gateways of Knowledge,”
(1856.) Died in 1859.

See “Memoirs of George Wilson,’’ by bis sister, Jessie A. Wil-
son, i860; “North British Review” for February, i860.

Wilson, (Henry,) an English mariner, W’as captain

of a vessel which was wrecked on one of the Pelew
Islands in 1783. He was kindly treated by the chief

of the island, Abba Thulle, whose son Le Boo went to

England with Wilson. Died in 1810.

Wilson, (Henry,) a distinguished American Senator,

born at Farmington, New Hampshire, February 16,

1812, was a son of poor parents. His education was
very defective. After he had worked on a farm many
years, he removed to Natick, Massachusetts, about 1832,

and learned the trade of shoemaker. In 1840 he was
elected to the House of Representatives of Massachu-
setts by the Whigs. He afterwards served four years in

the Massachusetts Senate, of which he was twice elected
president, and distinguished himself as a zealous and
resolute opponent of slavery. He took a prominent
part in the organization of the Free-Soil party in 1S48,

and in that year began to edit the “Boston Republican.”
He was president of the Free-Soil National Convention
at Pittsburg in 1852, was a member of the Constitutional
Convention of 1853, and was the unsuccessful candidate
for Governor of Massachusetts in 1853 and 1854. In

1855 he was elected a Senator of the United Slates to

succeed Edward Everett. He advocated the repeal of

the Fugitive Slave Law, and the abolition of slavery in

the District of Columbia, and became in 1855 one of
the leaders of the Republican party, then just organized.

In May, 1856, he was challenged by Preston S. Brooks
because he denounced his assault on Mr. Summer as
“ murderous, brutal, and cowardly.” He declined to

accept the challenge, on the ground that duelling was
forbidden by the laws of his country; at the same time
he notified his challenger that, if attacked, his conscien-
tious scruples would not prevent him from defending
himself. He was re-elected to the Senate of the United
States about January, 1859, and in March of that year
made a speech in defence of free labour, which attracted

much attention. He rendered great service to the

country during the civil war, as chairman of the com-
mittee on military affairs. General Scott declared that

he performed in one session more work than all the

chairmen of the military committees had done in twenty
years. In 1861 he raised a regiment, and received a

commission as colonel ; but his duties in the Senate
prevented him from remaining long in the field. He was
the author of the bill by which slavery was abolished in

the District of Columbia, April, 1862. During the civil

war he introduced many important measures to organize
and develop the military resources of the nation, and
delivered about one hundred speeches at various places

in support of the cause of liberty and union. “No
public man,” says Headley, “ever brought to the high
duties of a great occasion more sympathy for the toiling

and the oppressed, or more faith in the people and the

democratic institutions of his country.” He was again
elected to the Senate for six yeats, 1865-71. In 1872
he was elected Vice-President of the Untied States, tie

died in that office November, 1875.
Wilson, (Horace Hayman,) an eminent English

Orientalist, born in London in 1786. He studied medi-
cine, and went to Bengal as a surgeon in the service of
the East India Company about 1808. Having learned
Sanscrit, he published in 1819 a valuable “ Sanscrit Dic-
tionary.” He translated several ancient Sanscrit dramas
into English, (3 vols., 1826-27,) alld acquired a high
reputation as an Orientalist. In 1833 he became pro-

fessor of Sanscrit at Oxford. Among his works are a
“History of Cashmere,” printed in the “Asiatic Re-
searches,” (1825,) “ Ancient Ariana,” (“ Ariana Antiqua,”

1841,) a “History of British India from 1805 to 1835,”

(2 vols., 1846,) and a translation of the “ Rigveda,” (vol.

i., 1850.) Died in May, i860.

See Allibone, “Dictionary of Authors;” “Foreign Quarterly
Review” for April, 1845.

Wilson, (James,) one of the signers of the Declara-

tion of Independence, was born near Saint Andrew’s,
Scotland, in 1742. He emigrated to the United States,

and was elected in 1775 to the Continental Congress,
He was afterwards appointed by Washington one of the

first judges of the United States supreme court. Died
in 1798.

See Sanderson, “ Biography of the Signers to the Declaration
of Independence,” 184.8.

Wilson, (James,) a Scottish naturalist and scientific

writer of great merit, born at Paisley in 1795, was a
brother of Professor John Wilson, noticed below. He
was the author of “A Voyage round the Coasts of

Scotland and the Isles,” and contributed to the “ En-
cyclopaedia Britannica” the articles on natural history.

Died in 1856.

See “Memoirs of James Wilson,” by James Hamilton, 1859;
“ Blackwood’s Magazine” for June, i8z3.

Wilson, (James,) a journalist and statesman, born in

Roxburghshire, Scotland, in 1805. He became in 1843
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editor of “The Economist,” an organ of free trade, was
chosen to represent Westbury in Parliament in 1847,
was re-elected in 1852, and was soon after appointed
financial secretary to the treasury. He wrote a treat-

ise “On the Influences of the Corn-Laws as affecting

all Classes of the Community,” etc., (1839,) and “Fluc-
tuations of Currency, Commerce, and Manufactures,
referable to the Corn-Laws,” (1840.) Died in i860.

Wilson, (James F.,) an American lawyer, born at

Newark, Ohio, in 1828, removed to Iowa about 1853.

He was elected to the Senate of Iowa in 1859, and was
chosen a member of Congress in 1861. He represented
the first district of Iowa in three subsequent terms,

(1863-69,) and served as chairman of the committee
on the judiciary. He was elected one of the managers
to conduct the impeachment of President Johnson, in

March, 1868.

Wilson, (James H.,) an American general, born in

Illinois, graduated at West Point in i860. He com-
manded a corps of cavalry at the great battle of Nash-
ville, December 15 and 16, 1864, before which event he
had served under General Grant in Mississippi, and
under Sheridan in Virginia. In March, 1865, he led an
army of about 15,000 men, mostly cavalry, on an expe-
dition against Alabama, which he entered from the north.

He defeated General Forrest, and captured Selma,
Montgomery, Columbus, and Macon, in April, 1865.

Jefferson Davis was taken prisoner by a detachment
of his men. He became a lieutenant-colonel of the
regular army in 1866.

Wilson, (John,) an English clergyman, born at

Windsor in 1588. He emigrated to Massachusetts in

1629, and was the first minister of Boston. Died in 1667.

Wilson, (John,) an English musician and composer,
born in Kent in 1594, was celebrated for his perform-
ance on the lute, and was a great favourite of Charles I.

lie became professor of music at Oxford in 1656, and
after the restoration was patronized by Charles II.

Died in 1673.
Wilson, (Sir John,) an English general, born in

1782. Pie served in the Peninsular war, (1808-14.)
Died in 1856.

Wilson, (John,) otherwise known as Christopher
North, a celebrated Scottish writer, critic, and poet,

was born at Paisley on the 19th of May, 1785. His
father was a manufacturer. He was educated at the

University of Glasgow, which he entered about the age
of thirteen, and at Magdalene College, Oxford, where he
gained distinction as a scholar and as an athlete. He
won the Newdigate prize for English poetry, and ex-

celled in the knowledge of Greek. He was remarkable
for physical strength, beauty, and agility. He graduated
as B. A. in 1807. Having inherited an easy fortune, (about

^30,000,) he purchased a beautiful place, called Elleray,

which is situated on Lake Windermere. Here he enjoyed
the society of Wordsworth, Coleridge, and Southey. In

1810 or 1811 he married an English lady named Jane
Penny. He published in 1812 a poem entitled “The
Isle of Palms.” About 1815 he lost part of his fortune,

which had been unsafely invested, and, having adopted
the profession of law, he removed to Edinburgh. He
produced in 1816 “The City of the Plague,” a poem.
He was one of the first contributors to “ Blackwood’s
Magazine,” which was founded in 1817, and derived its

popularity chiefly from the brilliant articles which he
continued to furnish for many years under the name of
“ Christopher North.”
Commenting on “The City of the Plague,” the “Edin-

burgh Review” for June, 1816, says, “ We take our
leave of it with unfeigned regret and very sincere ad-

miration of the author’s talents. He has, undoubtedly,
the heart and fancy of a poet, and, with these great

requisites, is almost sure of attaining the higher honours
of his art, if he continues to cultivate it with the docility

and diligence of which he has already given proof.”

In 1820, Wilson and Sir William Hamilton were
competitors for the chair of moral philosophy in the
University of Edinburgh, which the former obtained.
Ilis success is attributed partly to his political principles,

which were Tory. His lectures are said to have been
attractive as well as suggestive. He published a series

of tales in prose, entitled “Lights and Shadows of
Scottish Life,” (1822,) and “The Foresters,” which
were highly popular. Among his most celebrated pro-
ductions are the “Noctes Ambrosianae,” contributed to
“ Blackwood’s Magazine” between 1822 and 1835, and
consisting of familiar dialogues on men, books, and the

principal topics of the day. “They contain,” says R.

Caruthers, “passages of ‘admirable fooling,’ shrewd
observation, description, and criticism. . . . There was
originality with fervour and boldness in all he wrote. It

was mixed with baser matter, in the shape of invitations

to coarse jollity, and fierce political and personal satire ;

but the frank, genial, literary spirit predominated.”
(“ Encyclopaedia Britannica.”) In 1842 he published a
selection of his contributions to “ Blackwood’s Maga-
zine,” under the title of “ Recreations of Christopher
North.” He continued to occupy the chair of moral
philosophy for thirty years or more. He died in Edin-
burgh in April, 1S54.

See a “Life of John Wilson,” by Mrs. Gordon, his daughter
1862; Lord Jeffrey, critique in the “Edinburgh Review” for

February, 1812, vol. xix. ;
“ Edinburgh Review” for February, 1843,

vol. Ixxvii. ; Chambers, “ Biographical Dictionarynf Eminent Scots-

men,” (Supplement;) “London Quarterly Review” for January,
1863; “Blackwood’s Magazine” for May, 1854, and December,
1S62 ; “Fraser’s Magazine” for October, 1S55 ; “British Quarterly
Review” for April, 1863; “North British Review” for February,
1863.

Wilson, (Richard,) an eminent English landscape-
painter, born in Montgomeryshire in 1713. He devoted
himself at first to portrait-painting; but, having visited

Rome, where he made the acquaintance of Joseph
Vernet and other celebrated artists, he was induced to

relinquish that branch of the art for landscape-painting.

Having spent six years in Italy, where he executed
several admirable works, he returned in 1755 to London.
He exhibited in 1760 a celebrated picture of the “De-
struction of Niobe’s Children.” He was one of the
original members of the Royal Academy. Among his

works are “The Villa of Maecenas at Tivoli,” a “View
of Baiae,” “The Temple of Bacchus near Rome,” “Car-
narvon Castle,” and “Pembroke Castle.” Died in 1782.

See Thomas Wright, “Account nf the Life of R. Wilson,”
1824 ; Charles Blanc, “ Histoire des Peintres.”

Wilson, (Sir Robert Thomas,) an English general
and military writer, born in 1777. He served in Flanders
and Holland, and subsequently under Sir Arthur Wel-
lesley in Spain. In 1816 he aided Lavallette to escape
from Paris. He was elected to Parliament for South-
wark in 1818. In 1841 he was made a general, and in

1842 governor and commander-in-chief of Gibraltar.

He published an “ Historical Account of the British

Expedition to Egypt,” (1802,) a “Narrative of Events
which occurred in 1812 during the Invasion of Russia,”
(i860,) and other works. Died in 1849.
Wilson, (Sir Thomas,) an English statesman and

writer, left his country on the accession of Queen Mary,
was arrested at Rome, and imprisoned for a time in

the Inquisition. After his return to England he became
private secretary to Queen Elizabeth, and was sent on a
mission to the Netherlands in 1576. He was appointed
in 1577 one of the secretaries of state. He wrote two
critical works of great merit, entitled “The Rule of

Reason, containing the Art of Logic,” (1551,) and “The
Art of Rhetoric,” (1553.) Died in 1581.
Wilson, (Thomas,) an English Puritan minister,

born in Kent. He preached at Canterbury, and wrote,

besides other works, a “ Complete Christian Dictionary.”
Died in 1621.

Wilson, (Thomas,) a pious English theologian, born
at Burton, in Cheshire, in 1663. He became Bishop of
Sodor and Man in 1697, and many years later declined

the more lucrative place of Bishop of Exeter, which the

king offered him. He published “ Religious Tracts” and
Sermons. Died in 1755.

See Crutwell, “ Life of Thomas Wilson,” 17S0 ; Hugh Stow-
ell, “Life of Bishop Wilson,” 1819.

Wilson, (Thomas,) a son of the preceding, was born
in 1703. He wrote a work entitled “The Ornaments
of Churches Considered.” Died in 1784.

Wilson, (William Dexter,) D.D., an American
Episcopalian divine, born at Stoddard, New Hampshire,
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in 1816. He became in 1850 professor of history and
of moral and intellectual philosophy at Geneva Col-

lege, New York. He has published a “ History of the

Reformation in England,” and other works.
Wilson, (William Rae,) a British traveller, born at

Paisley about 1773. He published, besides other works,

“Travels in the Holy Land,” and “ Travels in Russia.”

Died in 1849.

See Chambers, “ Biographical Dictionaryof Eminent Scotsmen,”
(Supplement.)

Wil'ton, (Joseph,) an English sculptor, and one of

the founders of the Royal Academy, was born in London
in 1722. He studied in Paris and at Rome, where he
resided many years. Among his best works are the

monument to General Wolfe, in Westminster Abbey,
and busts of Newton, Bacon, Chatham, and Swift. Died
in 1803.

See Allan Cunningham, “Lives of the Most Eminent British

Painters, Sculptors, and Architects.”

Wimpfeling, OImp'feh-ling', or Wimpheling, [Lat.

Wimphelin'gius,] (Jakob,) an eminent German scholar

and writer, born in Alsace in 1450. He became a priest,

preached for some time at Spire, and afterwards lived

at Strasburg, Bale, and other towns. It appears that he
never remained long at one place. He wrote many and
various works, among which are “Youth,” (“ Adoles-
centia,” 1492,) and one “On Integrity,” (“De Integri-

tate,” 1505.) Died in 1528.

See Nic£ron, “ Memoires Schwalb, “Notice sur Wimphe-
ling,” 1851.

Wimpffen, von, fon fvimp'fen, (Franz Emil Lo-
renz Hermann,) a German military commander, born
at Prague in 1797, served against the French in the

campaigns of 1813—14, and in the revolution of 1848.

He was made feldzeugmeister (master of ordnance) in

1849, and was appointed governor of Trieste.

Wimpffen-Berneburg, VlmpVen bSiCneh-bboRG',
(Felix,) Baron, a distinguished general, born at Zwei-
briicken, (Deux-Ponts,) in Germany, in 1745. Having
entered the French service, he fought in 1769 against

Paoli in Corsica, and in 1789 was a deputy from Nor-
mandy to the States-General. He defended Thionville

against the Prussians in 1792; but he was afterwards

defeated by the royalists near Vernon, and was forced

to take refuge in England. He was made a general of
division by Napoleon in 1799. Died in 1814.

Wimpffen-Berneburg, (Franz Ludwig,) Baron,
born at Zweibriicken (Deux-Ponts) in 1732, served with
distinction in the French army during the Seven Years’

war, and rose to be a general of division. He published
“Memoirs of his Life,” (1788.) Died in 1800.

Wimpina, tvin/pe-ni, (Conrad,) was born in Fran-
conia, in Germany, in 1460. He became professor of

theology at Frankfort-on-the-Oder about 1506. In 1530
he was one of three Catholic theologians appointed to

dispute with the Lutherans at Augsburg. Died in 1531.

Winch/ell, (James Manning,) an American Baptist

divine, born in Dutchess county, New York, in 1791,
became in 1814 pastor of the First Baptist Church in

Boston. He published a compilation of psalms and
hymns, and several original works. Died in 1820.

Win'ches-ter, (Elhanan,) an American divine, born
at Brookline, Massachusetts, in 1751, was originally a

Baptist, but was afterwards converted to the doctrines

of the Restorationists. He published “Four Dialogues
on Universal Restoration,” and numerous other theo-

logical works. Died in 1797.

See Vidler, “Life of E. Winchester;” E. M. Stone, “Life of

E. Winchester,” 1836.

Win'ches-ter, (Thomas,) an English writer on
theology, born in Berkshire. He became rector of Ap-
pleton in 1761. Died in 1780.

Winckell, ttdnk'kel, (Georg Franz Dietrich,) a

German writer, born in 1762, published a “ Manual for

Sportsmen and Amateurs,” (1820.) Died in 1839.
Winckelmann, wink'el-man, [Ger. pron. tHnk'kel-

min',] (Johann Joachim,) an eminent German critic

and writer on art, was born at Stendal, in Prussia, in

1717. His father was a poor mechanic, unable to afford

him any opportunities of instruction
;
but his eager de-

sire for knowledge procured for him the friendship and

patronage of several gentlemen of rank and fortune,

and in 1738 he entered the University of Halle. He
became in 1748 private librarian to Count Biinau, near
Dresden. Here he made the acquaintance of Archinto,

the pope’s nuncio, who offered him a situation at Rome
on condition of his becoming a Catholic. He accepted
this offer, after some hesitation, and in 1755 set out for

Rome, having previously published his “Reflections

upon the Imitation of the Antique.” He soon acquired

the friendship of the principal artists and literati of

Rome, particularly of Raphael Mengs, whose counsels

exercised great influence over him. He was appointed
in 1759, by Cardinal Albani, librarian and keeper of his

gallery of antiquities, and became in 1763 antiquary of

the apostolic chamber. His great work entitled “ His-

tory of Ancient Art” (“Geschichte der Kunst des Alter-

thums”) came out in 1764, and was soon followed by his

“Account of the Latest Discoveries at Herculaneum.”
In June, 1768, while returning from a visit to Vienna,
—where he had been received with great distinction,

—

he was assassinated at Trieste by Arcangeli, an Italian,

who had gained his confidence, and whose cupidity was
excited by some gold coins which Winckelmann had
shown him.

See C. G. Heyne, “ Lobschrift auf Winckelmann,” 177S;
Goethe, “Winckelmann und sein Jahrluindert,” 1805; Morgen-
stern, “J. Winckelmann; Rede,” 1803; D. de Rossetti, “J. J.
Winckelmann’s letzte Lebensepoche,” 1S18; Otto Jahn, “J. J.
Winckelmann; eine Rede,” 1844; C. Petersen, “ Erinnerung an

J. J. Winckelmann’s Einfluss,” etc., 1842; Madame de Stael,
“Germany;” “Nouvelle Biographic Generale.

”

Winckelmann, (Johann Justus,) a German his-

torian, born at Giessen in 1620. He published several

works in Latin. Died in 1697.

Winckler, -(Hnk'ler, (Johann Heinrich,) a German
philosopher, born in Upper Lusatia in 1703, became
professor of physics at Leipsic. He published “ Thoughts
on the Properties and Effects of Electricity,” and other

similar works. Franklin is supposed to have been bene-
fited by his suggestions. Died in 1770.
Win'der, (William H.,) an American lawyer and

officer, born in Somerset county, Maryland, in 1775,
served in the war of 1812, and was appointed inspector-

general in 1814. Died in 1824.

Windham, wind'am, (Charles Ash,) an English
general, born in the county of Norfolk in 1810, served
with distinction in the Crimean war, and in 1855 suc-

ceeded General Barnard as chief of the staff of the

Eastern army. He was made commander of the Bath
the same year. In 1857 he fought against the mutineers
in India. He is said to have been a nephew of the

celebrated William Windham. Died in 1870.

Windham, (Joseph,) an English antiquary, born at

Twickenham in 1739. He was the author of “ Observa-
tions on a Passage in Pliny’s Natural History relative

to the Temple of Diana at Ephesus,” and wrote the

principal part of the “ Ionian Antiquities.” Died in 1810.

Windham, (William,) an eminent English orator

and statesman, born in London in May, 1750, was the

only son of Colonel William Windham, of Norfolk.

He was educated at Eton, Glasgow, and University

College, Oxford, which he quitted in 1771. In 1778 he
censured the policy of the government on the subject

of the American war, in a public speech. He was elected

a member of Parliament for Norwich in 1783, and was
appointed one of the managers of the impeachment of

Warren Hastings. He began public life as a Whig
and political friend and follower of Burke, to whom he
adhered after the Whig party had been divided by the

issues of the French Revolution. In 1790 he was again
elected a member for Norwich. He was secretary at

war in the cabinet of Pitt from 1794 until 1801, and he
then resigned with his colleagues. About 1798 he
married a daughter of Admiral Forrest. He made a

celebrated speech against the treaty of Amiens in 1802,

and moved an address to the king, which was rejected.

He opposed the administration of Addington and that

of Pitt, (1804-06.) On the death of Pitt, in 1806, Lord
Grenville and Fox came into power at the head of the

“ministry of all the talents,” in which Mr. Windham
was secretary at war and for the colonies. He procured
the passage of acts to increase the pay and pensions of
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soldiers and to limit their term of service. He and his

colleagues ceased to hold office in March, 1807. He was
regarded as the model of an English gentleman. Died
in June, 1810. Respecting his style of speaking, Lord
Brougham says, “ It was in the easy tone of familiar

conversation ; but it was full of nice observation and
profound remark

;
it was instinct with classical allusion ;

it was even over-informed with philosophic and with
learned reflection

; it sparkled with the finest wit.”

V7indheim, (Christian Ernst,) a German philo-

sopher and writer, born at Werniserode in 1722. He
was professor of Oriental languages at Erlangen. Died
in 1766.

Windhorst, (Ludwig.) a Prussian statesman, was
born in 1812. He is tire parliamentary leader of the

Catholic party.

Windisch, tWn'dish, (Karl Gottlieb,) a Hungarian
historian, born at Presburg in 1725. He wrote on the

history and geography of Hungary. Died in 1793.
Windischgratz, Ivin'dish - grits', (Alfred zu,

)

Prince, a distinguished field-marshal, born at Brussels

in 1787. Having entered the Austrian army, he served
in the campaign of 1814, and was made general of di-

vision in 1833. In the revolution of 1848 he defeated

the Hungarian insurgents, and took Vienna by storm,

(October 31.) He afterwards led a large army into

PIungary( where he remained inactive, and was censured
for hesitation or dilatory conduct. He was removed in

April, 1849. Died in 1862.

Windischmann, frin' dish -min', (Karl Joseph
Hieronymus,) a German physician and philosopher,

born at Mentz in 1775. He became Catholic professor

of philosophy at Bonn in 1818, and published a number
of treatises on medicine and animal magnetism, also

“Philosophy in the Progress of the History of the
World,” (1827-34,) and other works. Died in 1839.
Wine'bren-ner, (John,) founder of a sect called by

his name, became in 1821 pastor of a German Reformed
church at Harrisburg, Pennsylvania. He afterwa ds

founded a rel’gions society, to which he gave the name
of the “Church of God.” Among its tenets are oppo-
si'ion to slavery and to the use of ardent spirits with

baptism by immersion and the washing of feet. He
died at Harrisburg in t86o.

Winer, -ftee'ner, (Georg Benedict,) a German Prot-

estant theologian and Orientalist, born at Leipsic in

1789. He studied at the university of his native city,

and in 1823 became professor of theology at Erlangen.

In 1832 he filled the same chair at Leipsic. He
published a “Biblical Dictionary,” (“ Biblische Real-

worterbuch,” 1820,) “Greek Testament Grammar,”
(“Grammatik des Neutestamentlichen Sprachidioms,”

1822,) which is regarded as a standard work, and
“Chaldean Reader,” (1825,) also a “ Manual of Theo-
logical Literature, principally that of Protestant Ger-

many,” (1825,) and other critical and theological essays

of great merit. Died in 1858.

See the “Westminster Review” for December, 1S45, article

“German Theology;” “London Quarterly Review” for April, 1870.

Wines, (Enoch Cobb,) D.D., an American divine

and educational writer, born at Hanover, New Jersey,

in 1806, became professor of languages in the Central

High School of Philadelphia in 1838. He published

“Hints on a System of Popular Education,” (1837,)
“ Commentaries on the Laws of the Ancient Hebrews,”

(1852,) and other works.

Wing, (Vincent,) an English astronomer, was the

author of “ Harmonicon Celeste, or the Harmony of

the Visible World,” (1651,) “ Astronomia Britannica,”

and other works. Died in 1668.

Win'gate, (Edmund,) an English mathematician and
statesman, born in Yorkshire in 1593. He studied law,

and subsequently resided for a time in France, where
he instructed the Princess Henrietta Maria in English.

After his return he was elected to Parliament for the

county of Bedford. He was the author of “Natural

and Artificial Arithmetic,” “Ludus Mathematicus,” and
other works. Died in 1656.

Winghen, van, vin wing'gen or wing'Hen, (Joseph,)

a Flemish historical painter, born at Brussels in 1544;
died at Frankfort-on-the-Main in 1603.

Winkler, (Karl Gotifried Theodor,) .1 Geimun
litterateur

,
known under tire p,eudonym or Theodor

Hell, bom in 1775. He was the author of a numb.r
of poems and dramatic works. Died in 1856.
Winkwoith., (Catherine,) an Engl sh autho ess,

translator of poems in “Lyra Gcrmanioa.” Died 1878.

Winmarleigh, (John Wilson-Patten,) Lord,
an Engli-h pol ti.ian was born in 1802. He was mem-
ber for North Lancashiie 1832-74, when he was raised

to the peerage. He has been chairman of conrmitttes

(1852-3), chance,lor of the duchy, (1867-8,) and chief

secretary for Ireland (1868.)

Win'ram (John,) a Scottish ecclesiastic, was sub-
prior of the mon .s ery of Saint Andrew’s. He afterwards
professed the Ref ruied religion. Died in 1582.

Winsen, or Winsemius, (Menelaus,) a Dutch
physician, born at Leeuwarden about 1590. He was pro-
fessor of medic ne and botany at Franeker. Died 1039.

Winsem or Winsemius, (Pieter,) a historian and
poet, born at Leeuwaid n about 1586, was a brother of
ihe preceding. He published, in Latin, a “ History of
the Netherlands in the Reign of Philip II.,” (2 vols.,

1629-33,) and other works. Died in 1644.

Win'slow, (Edward,) born in Worcestershire in

1 595 ,
came m the Mayflower to New England in 1620.

He was Governor of Plymouth colony 1633-1644. He
was the author of “A Brief Nairative of the True
Grounds or Cause of the First Planting ofNew England,”
and “ Htpocrisie Unmasked.” Died in 1655.

Winslow, (Forbes,) an English physician, born in

London in 1810. He became a member of the Royal
College of Suigeons in 1835, and president 01 the Lon-
don Medical Society in 1853. In 1848 he became editor

of the ‘ Quarterly Journal of Psychological Medicine and
Mental Pathology.” He published a “ Manual of
Osteology,” “Anatomy of Suicide,” and other works.
Died in 1874.
Wlns'low, (Hubbard,) D.D., an American Congre-

gational divine, born at Williston, Vermont, in 1800.
He published “Christianity applied to our Civil and
Social Relations,” (1835,) and other religious works.
Died in 1864.

Winslow, vins'lo, (Jakob Benig'nus,) an emi-
nent anatomist and physician, born at Odense, in the
island of Fiinen, in 1669. He studied in Holland, and
subsequently in Paris under Duverney. He soon after

entered the Catholic Church, having been converted
by the eloquence and the arguments of Bossuet. In

1743 he succeeded Hunault as professor of anatomy
and physiology in the Jardin du Roi, in Paris. His
“ Anatomical Exposition of the Structure of the Human
Body” (in French, 1732) is esteemed a standard work,
and has been translated into several languages. Died
in 1760.

See Kraft og Nyerup, “ Litteraturlexicon “ Biographie
Medicale.”

Winslow, (John A.,) an American naval officer,

descended from a brother of Governor Edward Wins-
low, of Massachusetts, was born at Wilmington, North
Carolina, in 1811. He entered the navy about 1827,
became a lieutenant in 1839, and commander in 1855.
In 1862 he served under Captain Foote on the Mis-
sissippi River. He obtained command of the steamer
Kearsarge, of seven guns, and was ordered to the coast
of Europe, to watch rebel cruisers, in the early part of

1863. On the 19th of June, 1864, he met the Alabama,
Captain Semmes, near Cherbourg. When the vessels

were about one mile apart, the Alabama began to fire

rapidly and wildly, but the guns of the Kearsarge were
directed with coolness and precision. “The two ves-

sels,” says Headley, “ were now steaming at the rate of
seven or eight miles an hour,—and every few minutes
sheering, so as to bring their broadsides to bear, they
were forced to fight in circles, swinging steadily around
an ever-changing centre.” After they had described
seven circles and had diminished their distance to about
a quarter of a mile, the Alabama began to sink, and
raised a white flag. Captain Winslow lost only three
killed and wounded out of one hundred and sixty-three

officers and men. He took sixty-five prisoners. He
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was promoted to the rank of commodore in July, 1 886,
an t to th it of rear-admiral in 1870. D ed in 1873.

See J. T. Headley, “Farragut and our Naval Commanders,”
pp. 2SS-319 : Gkeei.ey, “American Conflict,” vol. ii. pp. 647-648 :

Tenney, “ Military and Naval History of the Rebellion,” p. 648.

Winslow, (Josiah,) a son of Governor Winslow,
noticed above, was born in 1629. He was Governor of

Plymouth colony from 1673 until 1680. Died in 1680.

Winslow, (Miron,) D.D., a brother of the Rev.
Hubbard Winslow, noticed above, was born at Willis-

ton, Vermont, in 1789. He sailed in 1819 as a missionary

to India, became president of the college connected with

the mission at Madras, and published in 1862 a “ Com-
prehensive Tamil-and-English Dictionary,” which enjoys

a high reputation. Pie died at the Cape of Good Hope
in October, 1864.

Win'sor, (Frederick Albert,) an English projector,

who first introduced gas-light into London. He began
his experiments on gas-light in 1803. Died in 1830.

Win'stan-Iey, (William,) an English biographical

writer, published “ Lives of the Poets,” “ Historical

Rarities,” and other works. Died about 1690.

Win'ston, (Thomas,) an English physician, born in

1575. He studied medicine in Switzerland, and at

Padua, where he took his degree. Pie became a Fellow
of the College of Physicians in 1613, and in 1615 pro-

fessor of anatomy at Gresham College. His “ Lectures
on Anatomy” were highly esteemed in his time. Died
in 1655.
Wint, de, (Peter,) an English painter in water-

colours, was born in Staffordshire in 1784. His works
are chiefly English landscapes, views in Cumberland,
Westmoreland, Wales, etc. Died in 1849.
Winter, vHn'ter, (Georg Ludwig,) a German jurist

and statesman, born in Baden in 1778 ; died in 1838.

Winter, van, vin win'ter, (Jan Willem,) a Dutch
naval commander and diplomatist, born in Kampen in

1761. He served fbr a time in France under Dumouriez
and Pichegru, and rose to be general of brigade. Pie

was created vice-admiral after his return, with the com-
mand of the Texel fleet, and in 1797 was defeated by
the English fleet under Admiral Duncan. He was sent

as minister-plenipotentiary to France in 1798, and was
afterwards made a marshal of the kingdom of Holland
by Louis Bonaparte. After the union of Holland with
France, he was created by Napoleon grand officer of the

legion of honour. Died in 1812.

Winter, von, foil Win'ter, (Peter,) a German mu-
sician and composer, born at Mannheim in 1754. He
studied at Vienna under Salieri, and in 1782 brought
out at Munich his opera of “ Helena and Paris.” IPis

compositions are very numerous, including masses,
symphonies, cantatas, and operas. Among the most
admired of the last-named are his “Calypso,” “ Zaira,”
“ Tamerlane,” “ The Interrupted Sacrifice,” and “ The
Rape of Proserpine.” Died in 1823.

Winterburger, ftin'ter-booR'ger orfvin'ter-booRG'er,

(Johann,) a German printer, born in the Palatinate

about 1450, settled at Vienna about 1492. Died in 1519.
Winterfeld, fUn'ter-filt', (Karl Georg August

Virigens,) a German writer on music, born at Berlin

in 1794 ;
died in 1852.

Winterfeld, von, fon ^in'ter-f§lt', (Hans Karl,)
a celebrated Prussian general and favourite of Frederick
the Great, was born at Vanselow in 1709. He served
with distinction in the Seven Years’ war, and was
mortally wounded in an engagement in Silesia in 1757.
A monument was erected to his memory in Berlin by
Frederick.

See Varnhagen von Ense, “ Leben ties Winterfeld,” 1836 ; M.
A. de Winterfeld, “ Leben des Generals von Winterfeld,” 1S09.

Winterhalter, ^in'ter-hal'ter, (Franz Xaver,) a

German painter, bora in Baden in 1803. He executed

numerous portraits of Queen Victoria and Piince Albeit,

also of the Duke of Wellington and other English
noblemen. Among his best works we may name “ The
Empress Eugenie and the Ladies of her Court,” and a

fancy piece entitled “II Decamerone.” He died in

1873.
Win'ter-ton, (Ralph,) an English philologist, Dorn

in Leicestershire, was noted as a Hellenist. He pub-

lished “Minor Greek Poets,” (“ Poetae Graeci minores,”
1635.) Died in 1636.
Winther, vin'ter, (Rasmus Villads Christian

Ferdinand,) a celebrated Danish poet, born in the

island of Seeland in 1796. He visited Italy in 1830,
and published, after his return, several volumes of
poems, which established his reputation as one of the first

lyric poets of his country. He also wrote a number of
popular novels, and “ Five-and-Twenty Fables,” (“Fern
og tvve Fabler,” 1845,) and other juvenile works.
Win'throp, (John,) born in Suffolk, England, in

1588, was elected in 1629 Governor of the colony of
Massachusetts, and set sail in 1630 for New England.
He was re-elected nine or ten times. His journal,

giving an account of the transactions in the colony, was
published in 1825. He is said to have been eminent for

wisdom, magnanimity, and other virtues. Died in 1649.

See “Life of John Winthrop,” by Robert C. Winthrop.

Winthrop, (John,) son of the preceding, was born
in England in 1606, and sailed for America in 1631.

He was twice elected Governor of Connecticut, and was
sent to England in 1661 to procure a charter for that

colony. He was the author of several scientific treatises,

and was one of the founders of the Royal Society of
London. Died in Boston in 1676.

Win'throp, (John,) LL.D., was born in Massa-
chusetts in 1715. He was appointed in 1738 Hollis
professor of mathematics and natural philosophy in

Harvard College. He published several astronomical
works. Died in 1779.
Winthrop, (Robert C.,) an American statesman

and orator, a descendant of Governor Winthrop, was
bom in Boston, Massachusetts, May 12, 1809. He
graduated at Harvard College in 1828, studied law in

the office of Daniel Webster, and was admitted to the

bar in 1831. Pie served in the Plouse of Representa-
tives of Massachusetts from 1835 to 1840, and in the

latter year was elected a member of Congress, in which
he acted with the Whig party. Having been re-elected,

he continued in Congress for ten years, and was chosen
Speaker of the House of Representatives in December,
1847. He was the Whig candidate for Speaker in 1849 ;

but his opponent, Mr. Cobb, was elected by a plurality

of two or three votes, after a contest which lasted three

weeks. In 1850 he was appointed a Senator of the

United States for a part of the unexpired term of Mr.
Webster, who resigned his seat. He was the Whig
candidate for the office of Senator in 1851, but was
defeated by Charles Sumner. A volume of his “Ad-
dresses and Speeches” was published in 1852.

Winthrop, (Theodore,) an American writer and
soldier, born at New Haven in 1828. He graduated at

Yale College in 1848, and subsequently visited Europe.
Soon after the commencement of the war in 1861, he
joined the volunteers of the New York Seventh Regi-
ment, gained the rank of major, and, having accom-
panied General Butler’s expedition to Great Bethel, was
killed in that engagement, (June, 1861.) He was the

author of novels entitled “Cecil Dreeme,” (1861,) “John
Brent,” (1861,) and “Edwin Brothertoft,” (1862.)

See “Atlantic Monthly” for August, 1861, and August, 1863.

Wintoun or Wyntoun, win'ton, (Andrew,) a Scot-

tish chronicler, who lived about 1410-20, was prior of

the monastery of Saint Serf’s Island, on Loch Lomond.
He was the author of “ The Orygynale Cronykil of

Scotland,” in verse, containing valuable historical in-

formation of those times.

See Chambers, “Biographical Dictionary of Eminent Scotsmen.”

Wintoun, (George Seton,) Earl of, a Scottish

Jacobite, born in 1690. He fought for the Pretender in

1713. Died in 1749.
Win'tring-ham, (Clifton,) the Elder, an English

surgeon and physiologist, born before 1695, wrote a

“Treatise on Endemic Diseases,” (1718,) and other

medical works, in Latin and English, which have a

high reputation. He was a Fellow of the Royal Society.

Died in 1748.
Wintringham, (Clifton,) the Younger, born at

York in 1710, was a son of the preceding. He became
physician to George III. in 1762, and subsequently phy-
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sician-general to the army. He published several

medical treatises. Died in 1794.
Wintzingerode, von, fon fvlnt'sing-eh-ro'deh, (Fer-

dinand,) Baron, a German officer, born at Bodenstein
in 1770. He entered the Russian army, served in the
campaigns of 1809 and 1812, and greatly distinguished
himself in the battles of Lutzen, Leipsic, and Saint-

Dizier. He was made general of cavalry by the emperor
Alexander in 1812. Died in 1818.

Wintzingerode, von, (Georg Ernst Levin,)
Count, a German statesman, born in 1752. He was
appointed in 1801 minister of foreign affairs in the king-

dom of Wurtemberg. Died in 1834.
Wintzingerode, von, (Heinrich Karl Friedrich

Levin,) Count, son of the preceding, was born in 1778.
He was ambassador from Wurtemberg to Paris, Saint

Petersburg, and Vienna. Died in 1856.

Win'wood, (Sir Ralph,) an English diplomatist

and statesman, born in Northamptonshire about 1564.

He was employed on several important missions to

Holland, and became secretary of state in 1614. He
died in 1617, leaving a valuable work, published in

1725 under the title of “Memorials of Affairs of State

in the Reigns of Queen Elizabeth and King James I.,”

(3 vols.)

Win'zet or Winget, (Ninian,) a Scottish ecclesi-

astic, born in Renfrewshire in 1518. He was the author
of several controversial works in opposition to the Prot-

estant reformers. Died in 1592.

Wion, ve'bN', (Arnould,) a learned French monk,
born at Douai in 1554; died about 1610.

Wirsimg, fveeit/soong, (Christoph,) a German phy-

sician, born at Augsburg in 1500. He wrote a “New
Book of Medicine,” (1568.) Died in 1571.

Wirsung or Wirsungus, tfceeR-soong'us, (Johann
Georg,) a German anatomist, born at Augsburg, was
the discoverer of the pancreatic duct. Died in 1643.

Wirt, (William,) an eloquent American lawyer and
author, born at Bladensburg, Maryland, in November,
1772, was of Swiss extraction. He studied law, was
admitted to the bar in 1792, and married a Miss Gilmer,

of Virginia, about 1795. He practised law at Richmond
and Norfolk, and published in 1803 “ Letters of a British

Spy,” which obtained a great popularity. About 1806

lie settled at Richmond, Virginia. He distinguished

himself at the trial of Aaron Burr as one of the counsel

for the prosecution, (1807.) In 1817 he published a
“ Life of Patrick Henry,” which was highly esteemed.

He was attorney-general of the United States from 1817
to March, 1829, having been appointed first by President

Monroe and retained by President Adams. He removed
to Baltimore in 1829 or 1830, and was nominated for

the Presidency in 1832 by the Anti-Masonic party. He
died in Washington in February, 1834.

“ He was master,” says Griswold, “ of all the arts by
which attention is secured and retained. ... It is agreed

on all hands that he was a very ready, pleasing, and
effective speaker, inferior perhaps to no one among his

contemporaries at the bar in this country.”

See J. P. Kennedy, “ Life of William Wirt,” 1849; R. W. Gris-
wold, “Prose Writers of America;” Duyckinck, “ Cyclopaedia of

American Literature,” vol. i. ; “National Portrait-Gallery of Distin-

guished Americans,” vol. i.

Wirth, ffrdSRt, (Johann Georg August,) a German
journalist and political writer, born in Bavaria in 1799 ;

died in 1848.

Wirth, (Johann Ulrich,) a German divine and
philosophical writer, born in Wurtemberg in 1810.

He became in 1852 associate editor of the “Journal of

Philosophy and Philosophic Criticism,” (“ Zeitschrift

fiir Philosophic und philosophische Kritik.”) He pub-
lished a “Theory of Somnambulism,” (1836,) “System
of Speculative Ethics,” (1841,) and other works.
Wirtz or Wirz, f^SfiRts, (Johann,) a Swiss painter

and engraver, born at Zurich in 1640; died in 1709.
Wischnu. See Vishnu.
Wise, (Daniel,) D.D., a Methodist divine, born at

Portsmouth, England, in 1813, emigrated to America,
where he edited successively several religious journals.

He has published “The Young Man’s Counsellor,”
“ Life of Ulric Zwingli,” and other works.

Wise, (Francis,) an English antiquary, born at

Oxford in 1695. He wrote several works on English
antiquities. Died in 1762.
Wise, (Henry A.,) a distinguished American poli-

tician, born in Accomac county, Virginia, in December,
1806. He studied law, and was admitted to the bar in

1828. He represented a district of Virginia in Congress
from 1833 to 1843, having been elected as an adherent
of General Jackson, but he soon joined the opposition.
He became a partisan of President Tyler, who appointed
him minister to Brazil in 1844. In 1855 he was elected

by the Democrats Governor of Virginia for three years.

A convention of Southern Governors was held at

Raleigh, North Carolina, in October, 1836, at the invi-

tation of Governor Wise, who afterwards declared that

if Fremont had been elected President he would have
marched with 20,000 men and taken Washington. In
1861 he joined the insurgent army as brigadier-general,
and commanded a force in the Kanawha Valley with ill

sue ess. He died in 1876.
Wise, (Henry Augustus,) an American naval officer,

a relative of the preceding, was born at Brooklyn, New
York, in 1819. He married a daughter of Edward
Everett, of Boston. In 1862 he was promoted to the

rank of commander, and appointed assistant chief of

the bureau of ordnance and hydrography. He published

“Los Gringos,” (1849,) a series of sketches of Mexico,
California, Peru, etc., “Tales for the Marines,” (1855,)
and other works. Died in 1869.

Wise, (Michael,) an eminent English composer of
church music, was born in Wiltshire. He was patron-

ized by Charles II., and became in 1686 almoner of

Saint Paul’s Cathedral and master of the choristers. He
was killed in a quarrel with a watchman, in 1687.

Wiselius, we-sa'le-iis, (Samuel Iperuszoon,) a
Dutch poet, born in Amsterdam in 1769, studied in his

native city and in Germany, and subsequently filled

several high offices in Holland. He published tragedies

entitled “ Polydorus” and “ Ion,” also a collection of

odes and other poems. Died in 1845.
Wiseman, wlz'man, (Nicholas,) a distinguished

scholar, of English extraction, was born at Seville, in

Spain, in 1802. He finished his studies at the Eng-
lish College in Rome, where he subsequently became
professor of the Oriental languages, and in 1829 was
appointed rector. After his return to England he rose

through various promotions in the Catholic Church to

be Archbishop of Westminster, (1850,) and cardinal.

The assumption of the title of archbishop met with

great opposition from the Protestants in England, and
an act was passed making such titles penal. It appears,

however, that his learning, talents, and general popu-
larity did much to allay the hostility of his opponents.
Cardinal Wiseman was the author of “ Lectures on the

Connection between Science and Revealed Religion,”

(2 vols., 1836,) a “Treatise on the Holy Eucharist,”

(1836,) “Letters on Catholic Unity,” (1842,) and other

works. He was for many years associate editor of the

“Dublin (Catholic) Review.” Died in February, 1865.

See “Nouvelle Biographie Generale Brockhaus, “ Conversa-
tions- Lexikon Allibone, “Dictionary of Authors “Quarterly
Review” for October, 1858.

Wiseman, (Richard,) an English surgeon of the

seventeenth century, was patronized by King Charles

II. His treatises on surgery were highly esteemed in

his time.

Wish'art, written also Wysshart, Wischart, and
in other modes, (George,) the Martyr, a Scottish

Protestant reformer of the first half of the sixteenth

century. After preaching the Reformed doctrines in

several Scottish towns, he was arrested and tried before

Cardinal Beatoun, who condemned him to the stake

in 1546.

See Burton, “ History of Scotland,” vol. iii. chap, xxxvi. ;

Froude, “History of England,” vol. iv. chap. xxii. ; Cunningham,
“ Church History of Scotland,” vol. i. ;

“ Biographie Universelle

Chambers, “Biographical Dictionary of Eminent Scotsmen.”

Wishart, written also Wiseheart, (George,) a Scot-

tish divine and historical writer, born in Haddington-
shire in 1609. He was chaplain to the Marquis of

Montrose, and subsequently to Elizabeth, daughter of
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James I. He was made Bishop of Edinburgh in 1662.

He wrote a history of the wars of Montrose, in Latin.

It is highly esteemed for its eiegance. Died in 1671.

See Chambers, “ Biographical Dictionary of Eminent Scotsmen.”

Wishart or Wischart, (William,) a Scottish divine,

born at Dalkeith about 1657, preached in Edinburgh,
and wrote a Calvinistic work entitled “Theology,”
(“Theologia.”) Died in 1727.
Wislicenus, tUs-lit-sa'nus, (Gustav Adolf,) a Ger-

man rationalistic theologian, was born near Eilenburg,
in Prussia, in 1803. He became minister at Halle in

1841, but was soon after deposed on account of his

opinions.

Wissenbach, ^is'sen-Mic', (Johann Jakob,) an
eminent German jurist, born in Nassau in 1607. He
became professor of law at Franeker, and published
several legal works. Died in 1665.

Wissing, wis'sing, (William,) a Dutch portrait-

painter, born at Amsterdam in 1656. He worked in

England, and painted Charles II. and James II. Died
in 1687.

Wissowatzi, -ftis-so-Mt'see, [Lat. Wissowa'thts,]
(Andrew,) a Socinian writer, born in Lithuania in 1608,

was a grandson of Faustus Socinus. He was persecuted,
and, after several removals, found refuge in Holland,
where he died in 1678.

Wis'tar, (Caspar,) a distinguished American phy-
sician, born at Philadelphia in 1761. He graduated at

Edinburgh, and, after his return, was appointed professor

of chemistry and physiology in the College of Philadel-

phia, and subsequently succeeded Dr. Shippen in the
chair of anatomy and surgery. He was the author of a
“System of Anatomy,” (1812.) Died in 1818.

Wiszniewski, vish-ne-Sv'skee, (Michael,) a Polish

writer, born in Galicia in 1794. He became in 1830
professor of history at Cracow. He has published
several critical and philosophical works.
Wit, Wit, (Ferdinand Johannes,) a German poli-

tician, born at Altona in 1800. Having joined a secret

society, he was banished in 1819. He afterwards joined
the ultramontane party, and published “ Fragments of
my Life and my Epoch,” (4 vols., 1827-30.) Died in

1863.

Witch'ell, (George,) an English astronomer and
mathematician, born in 1728; died in 1785.
Wither. See Withers.
With'er-ing, (William,) an English physician and

botanist, born in Shropshire in 1741. He published “ A
Systematic Arrangement of British Plants,” (1776 ;) also

a number of treatises on chemistry, mineralogy, and
medicine. He was a Fellow of the Royal Society. Died
in 1799.
With'er-ing-ton, (William Frederick,) an Eng-

lish painter, born in London in 1786. He was elected

a Royal Academician in 1840. Among his works, which
are principally landscapes, we may name “ The Hop
Garland,” “ The Stepping-Stones,” “ Making Hay,” and
“ Returning from the Village.” Died in 1865.

Withers,with'erz, written also Wither andWyther,
(George,) an English poet, satirist, and political writer,

born in Hampshire in 1588. He published in 1613 a

collection of satires in verse, entitled “Abuses Stript

and Whipt,” for which he was sentenced to several

months’ imprisonment. On the breaking out of the

civil war, he served in the royalist army, in 1639; but
he afterwards went over to the party of the Parliament,
and attained the rank of major-general. Soon after

the restoration he was imprisoned several years in the

Tower for having published a seditious libel, entitled

“Vox Vulgi.” Pie died in 1667. His works are very
numerous, and consist chiefly of lyrics and devotional

pieces. His poems were little esteemed by his con-

temporaries, and he is mentioned with contempt by
Pope and Swift; but eminent critics of later times have
assigned him a high rank among English poets.

See Campbell, “ Specimens of the British Poets;” Sir Egerton
Brydges, “ Censura Literaria;” Hazlitt, “Lectures on English
Poetry;” Ellis, “Specimens of Early English Poetry;” “Retro-
spective Review,” vol. vii., (1823.)

With'er-spoon, (John,) D.D., LL.D., a distin-

guished divine, and one of the signers of the Declaration

of Independence, was born in Haddingtonshire, Scot-

land, in 1722. In 1766 he was offered the presidency

of Princeton College, New Jersey, which in 1768 he
accepted, and also filled the chair of divinity in that

institution. He was elected in 1776 to the Continental
Congress, and was active in promoting the cause of

independence. He was the author of Ecclesiastical

Characteristics, or the Arcana of Church Policy,” (1753,)
a “ Serious Inquiry into the Nature and Effects of the

Stage,” (1757,) and other works. Died in 1794.

See Cleveland, “ Compendium of American Literature.”

Withof, ifrit'hof, (Johann Philipp Lorenz,) a Ger-
man physician and writer, born at Duisburg in 1725.

He studied at Utrecht and Leyden, and in 1770 became
professor of eloquence and Greek literature at Duisburg.

He published in 1782 a collection of didactic poems,
entitled “ Academische Gedichte,” which have a high
reputation. Died in 1789.

Witikind. See Wittekind.
Wit'i-kmd or Wit'e-klnd, a Saxon historian and

monk, lived at the abbey of Corvey, (Corbeia nova.)

He wrote “Annales de Gestis Othonum.” Died after

973 -

Witiza, we-tee'z^, [Sp. pron. ve-tee'thj,] King of the

Visigoths in Spain, began to reign about 701 a.d. He
was deposed in 708, and was succeeded by Roderick,
who had revolted against him. Died about 709.

Wit'old or Wit'wald, (Alexander,) Grand Duke
of Lithuania, was a warlike and powerful prince. He
waged war against the Tartars. Died at an advanced
age in 1430.
Wits, wits, Witsen, wit'sen, or Witsius, wit'se-us,

(Herman,) a learned Dutch theologian, born in North
Holland in 1636. He was professor of theology at

Utrecht from 1680 to 1698, and succeeded F. Spanheim
at Leyden in the latter year. He published several works
on theology. Died in 1708.

Witsen, (Nicholas,) a patriotic Dutch magistrate,

born at Amsterdam in 1640, was noted for his liberal

public spirit. He wrote a work “ On the Construction

of Ships,” (1671.) He was employed to negotiate a

treaty with England in 1689.

See Bodel, “Notice of N. Witsen,” 1855.

Witt, de. See De Witt.
Witte, <Ut'teh, or Witten, ^it'ten, (Henning,) a

German divine and biographer, born at Riga in 1634.

He wrote, in Latin, biographies of eminent men of the

seventeenth century, in 5 vols. Died in 1696.

Witte, (Karl,) a German jurist, born near Halle in

1800. He studied at Gottingen and Heidelberg, and be-

came professor of law at Halle in 1834. He published

a number of legal works, and made translations from the

Italian of Dante and Boccaccio. Died in 1883.

Witte, de, (Emanuel.) See De Witte.
Witte, de, deh wit'teh, (Gaspard,) a Flemish land-

scape-painter, born at Antwerp in 1621. He worked in

Italy and France.

Witte, de, (Giles,) an eminent Jansenist theologian,

born at Ghent in 1648. He preached at Mechlin (Ma-
lines) from 1684 to 1691, wrote several controversial

works in defence of Jansenism, and produced a Flemish
version of the Bible. Died in 1721.

W’itte, de, (Lievin,) a Flemish painter and archi-

tect, born at Ghent about 1510. He excelled in painting

perspective and architecture. Died at Munich.
Witte, de, (Pieter.) See Candido, (Pietro.)

Wit'te-kmd or Wit'I-kmd, written also Witti-
chind, [Lat. Wittekin'dus,] surnamed the Great,
a celebrated warrior, was the principal commander of

the Saxons against Charlemagne. The latter having in-

vaded the Saxon territory, Wittekind sought the alliance

of the King of Denmark, whose sister he had married.

After several battles, fought with varying success, the

Saxons were defeated near the Hase in 783, and the

leaders, Wittekind and Alboin, were reinstated in their

possessions, on condition of their embracing Christianity

and submitting to the authority of Charlemagne. Wit-
tekind died in 807.

See J. A. Crusius, “ Wittekindus Magnus,” 1679: Dreux dr
Radier, “Vie de Wittekind le Grand,” 1757; Genssler, “Witte-
kind,” etc., 1817; “Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”
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Wittekind,<Vit'teh-ldnt, or Widukind, ftid'oo-kint,

a German chronicler and monk of the tenth century,

was a native of Saxony. He wrote a work entitled “ Res
gestae Saxonicae,” being a history of King Henry I. and
of the emperor Otho I.

Wittekindus. See Wittektnd.
Wittgenstein, von, fon 'CVit'gen-stln, (Ludwig

Adolf,) Count, a German military commander, some-
times called Sayn-Wittgenstein, was born in 1769.

Having entered the Russian army, he served in the
campaigns of 1807 and 1812, and was appointed in 1813
to the chief command of the Russian and Prussian forces,

which, however, he retained but a short time. He was
defeated by Napoleon near Paris in 1814. Having been
created a field-marshal in 1826, he fought against the
Turks in 1828. Died in 1843.
Wittichius, -frit-tiic'e-us, (Christoph,) a German

Protestant theologian, born in Silesia in 1625. He was
professor of theology at Nymwegen for sixteen years,

and removed to Leyden in 1671. He wrote several
works. Died at Leyden in 1687.

Witzleben, von, fon witsTYben, (Job Wilhelm
Karl Ernst,) a Prussian general and statesman, born
at Halberstadt in 1783. He served in the principal

campaigns against the French from 1806 to 1813, and
was made lieutenant-general in 1831, and minister of war
in 1833. Died in 1S37.

Witzleben, von, (Karl August Friedrich,) a
popular German novelist, known under the pseudonym
of Von Tromlitz, was born near Weimar in 1773. He
served against the French in the Prussian and subse-
quently in the Russian army, where he attained the

rank of colonel. He produced historical romances,
entitled “ Franz von Sickingen,” “ Die Pappenheimer,”
and other similar works. Died in 1839.
WFvell, (Abraham,) an English portrait-painter,

born in 1786. He invented the fire-escape. Died in 1849.
Wladimir. See Vladimir.
Wladislas. See Vi.adislaus and Ladislaus.
Wodehouse. See Kimberley.
Woden. See Odin.
Wodhull, wood'ul, ? (Michael,) an English poet,

born in Northamptonshire in 1740. He translated

Euripides into English, and wrote some original poems.
Died in 1816.

Wod'row, (Robert,) a Scottish Presbyterian divine

and historical writer, born at Glasgow in 1679, became
minister of Eastwood, in Renfrewshire. His principal

work is a “History of the Sufferings of the Church of

Scotland from the Restoration to the Revolution,” (2

vols., 1722.) He also wrote a diary and collection of

anecdotes, entitled “ Wodrow’s Analecta.” Died in 1734.

See Chambers, “ Biographical Dictionary of Eminent Scotsmen.”

Woehler. See Wohler.
Woehner. See Wohner.
WoelfTl. See Woi.ffl.
Woellner. See Wollner.
Woepcke. See Wopcke.
Woeriot, vo'l're-o', or Woeiriot, (Pierre,) an able

engraver, born in Lorraine about 1532. He settled at

Lyons about 1555. Died after 1576.
Wof'fing-ton, (Margaret,) a celebrated Irish actress,

born at Dublin about 1718; died in 1760.

Wohler or Woehler, -fto'ler, (Friedrich,) a Ger-
man chemist of high reputation, was born near Frank-
fort-on-the-Main in 1800. He studied medicine and
chemistry at Marburg and Heidelberg, and subsequently
became professor of technology and chemistry in the

Polytechnic School at Cassel. He also assisted in found-

ing a nickel-manufactory in that town. In 1836 he be-

came professor of medicine and director of the Chemical
Institute at Gottingen. He was associated in 1838 with

his friend Liebig as editor of the “ Annalen der Chemie
und Pharmacie.” Among his most important works are

his “Principles of Chemistry,” (1840,) and “Practical

Exercises of Chemical Analysis,” (1854,) and he was
the discoverer of aluminium. He was a Fellow of the

Roval Society. Died iu 1882.

Wohlgemuth, ^ol /geh-mbbt/

,
(Michael,) an eminent

German painter and engraver, born at Nuremberg in

1434. Among his master-pieces are a “ Last Judgment,”

in the Town-House of Nuremberg, and a “Votive Offer
ing with Saint Jerome,” in the Belvedere gallery at
Vienna. His engravings on copper and wood are very
rare, and are highly esteemed. He numbered among
his pupils Albert Diirer, who painted his portrait. Died
in 1519.

See Marggraff, “ Erinnerungen an Albrecht Diirer und seincn
Lehrer M. Wohlgemuth,” 1S40; Nagler, “ Allgemeines Kiiustler-
Lexikon.”

Wohner or Woehner, t^o'ner, (Andrf.as Georg,)
a German Orientalist, born in Iloya (Hanover) in 1693.
He became professor of Oriental languages at Gottin-
gen in 1739. He published a Hebrew grammar, and
other works. Died in 1762.
Woide, woid, ? (Charles Godfrey,) an eminent

Orientalist and divine, born in 1725, is supposed to have
been a native of Poland. Having been invited to Eng-
land in 1770, he became preacher of the German Royal
Chapel, and assistant librarian in the British Museum.
He published La Croze’s “Dictionary of the Coptic
Language,” with additions and an index, and other
learned works. He was a Fellow of the Royal Society.
Died in 1790.

Woirol, vwl'roF, (Th^opiiile,) a Swiss officer, born
at Tavanne, in the canton of Berne, in 1781. He served
in the French army, and especially distinguished him-
self during the Hundred Days. In 1819 he was made
marechal-de-camp, and in 1836 became a peer of France.
Died in 1853.
Wolcott, wool'kot, (Erastus,) a son of Roger Wol-

cott, noticed below, was born about 1723. He joined
the army in 1776, became a brigadier-general in 1777,
and afterwards a member of Congress and a judge of
the superior court of Connecticut. Died in 1793.
Wolcott, wooKkot, (John,) an English physician

and satiric poet, known under the pseudonym of Peter
Pindar, was born in Devonshire in 1738. Having
taken his medical degree at Aberdeen, he accompanied
Sir William Treiawney, Governor of Jamaica, to that

island in 1767, but, failing to obtain extensive practice,

returned to England, where he published in 1782 his

“Lyric Odes to the Royal Academicians for 1782, by
Peter Pindar, Esq.,” etc. This satire was very suc-
cessful, and was soon followed by similar attacks on the
king, ministers, and prominent writers of the time.

Wolcott’s satires are remarkable for coarseness and
vulgarity, as well as for wit; and his character as a
man appears not to have been a whit more elevated than
his writings. Died in 1819.

See Allibone, “Dictionary of Authors “Autobiography of
William Jerdan,” vol. ii. ch. xix.

Wolcott, (Oliver,) an American patriot and states-

man, son of Roger Wolcott, noticed below, was born
in Connecticut in 1726. He was elected to Congress
in 1776, signed the Declaration of Independence, and
became Governor of Connecticut in 1796. Died in 1797.

See Sanderson, “Biography of the Signers to the Declaration
of Independence.”

Wolcott, (Oliver,) a statesman, born at Litchfield,

Connecticut, in 1760, was a son of the preceding. He
was secretary of the treasury in the cabinets of Wash-
ington and Adams, from February, 1795, to December,
1800. After 1800 he was engaged for about fourteen

years in trade in the city of New York. He was Gov-
ernor of Connecticut from 1817 to 1827. Died in New
York in 1833.
Wolcott, (Roger,) an American statesman and

soldier, born at Windsor, Connecticut, in 1679, served
against the French in Canada, and attained the rank of

major-general. He was elected Governor of Connecticut
in 1751. He wrote an account of the Pequot war, in

verse. Died in 1767.
Wolf, (Christian.) See Lupus.
Wolf, ftolf, (Ernst Wilhelm,) a German musician

and composer, born at Gross Behringen in 1735. He
lived many years at Weimar. Died in 1792.

Wolf (Ferdinand,) a German writer, born at Vienna
in 1796. He was appointed librarian of the Imperial

Library, and secretary of the Academy of Sciences in

his native city. He published “Contributions to the

History of the National Literature of Castile,” (1832,)

a, e, T, o, u, y, long; h, t, 6, same, less prolonged; a, e, T, 6, u, y, short; a, e, i, o, obscure; fir, fill, fit; mSt; n3t; good; moon;
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a work “ On the Romantic Poetry of the Spaniards,”

(1847,) and other similar works.
"Wolf, woolf, [Ger. pron. ftolf

;
Lat. Woi/fius,]

(Friedrich August,) a celebrated German scholar

and critic, was born at Hainrode, near Nordhausen, in

Prussia, on the 15th of February, 1759. He studied at

Nordhausen, and had become a good classical scholar

when he entered the University of Gottingen, in 1777.
He acquired in early life a habit of independent judg-

ment, and devoted himself at Gottingen to the study
of philology. He incurred the ill will of Heyne, who
refused to admit him to one of his lectures. In 1779 he
was employed as teacher at Ufeld. He published an
edition of Plato’s “Symposium” in 1782, enriched with

notes and an introduction, in which he gave proof of

critical sagacity. Having married about 1782, he was
appointed professor of philosophy at Halle in 1783, and
director of the Pedagogic Institute, which he trans-

formed into a philological seminary or normal school.

He had formed an exalted idea of the vocation of

teacher, which he pursued with much zeal and success.

During the twenty-three years in which he occupied
the chair at Halle, he gave more than fifty courses of

lectures on different authors and subjects, besides his

labours in the philological seminary. He published an
edition of Homer’s poems in 1784 and 1785, and an
edition of Demosthenes’ oration against Leptines, about

1790. The latter opened a new era in the study of

the Greek orators. His celebrity was increased by his

“Prolegomena ad Homerum,” (1795,) in which he sup-

ported with much ingenuity the novel and paradoxical

theory that the “ Iliad” and “ Odyssey” were not written

by Homer or any single poet, but that they were
formed by the junction of several poems, composed by
different rhapsodists. This work produced a great
sensation among the learned throughout Europe

; but
his theory was accepted in full by a very few only.

Wolfs claim to priority in this discovery was disputed
by Heyne, and was defended by the former in “ Letters

to Heyne,” (1797,) which are regarded as models of

controversy and refined irony. He published an edition

of Suetonius, (1802,) and an edition of Homer, (“ Iio-

meri et Homeridarum Opera,” 4 vols., 1804-07.)

In consequence of the war, the University of Halle
was closed in 1806, soon after which Wolf removed to

Berlin, and took a prominent part in organizing the

university of that city. He received the title of privy

councillor at Berlin. Wolf and Buttmnnn published
the “Museum der Alterthumswissenschaft,” (1807-10.)

In a remarkable treatise, entitled “ Exhibition of Archae-
ology,” (“ Darstellung der Alterthumswissenschaft,”) he
gave a programme of the studies of antiquity and phi-

lology which he wished to be pursued. He published
an excellent philological journal, called “ Literarische

Analekten,” (1817-20.) To improve his health, he visited

the south of France in the spring of 1824. He died at

Marseilles in August of that vear.
See Hanhart, “ Erinnerungen an F. A. Wolf,” 182;; W.

Koerte, “Leben und Studien Wolfs,” 2 vols., 1833; “Nouvelle
Biographie Generale “North British Review” for June, 1865.

Wolf, [Lat. Woi/fius,] (Hieronymus,) a German
scholar, born at Dettingen in 1516. He studied at Wit-
tenberg, and became in 1557 professor of Greek, and
rector of the gymnasium at Augsburg. Fie was one
of the best Greek scholars of his time, and published
editions of the works of Isocrates, of Nicephorus Grego-
ras, of /Eschines and Demosthenes, and other classics.

Died in 1580.
See Gerlach, “ Dissertatio de Vita H. Wolfii,” 1743 ; M. Adam,

‘ Vitse Germanorum Philosophorum.”

Wolf, (Johann,) a German medical writer, born in

Zweibriicken (Deux- Pouts) in 1537, was professor at

Marburg. Died in 1616.

Wolf, (Johann,) a German jurist, said to have been
a twin brother of the preceding. He published “A
Key to History,” (“Clavis Historiarum,”) and other
works. Died in 1606.

Wolf, (Johann Christian,) a German philologist,

born at Wernigerode in 1689. He became professor of
physics and poetry at Hamburg in 1725, and edited the

extant fragments of Sappho and other Greek poetesses.

Died in 1770.

Wolf, [Lat. Woi/fius,] (Johann Christoph,) a
German divine and scholar, a brother of the preceding,
was born at Wernigerode in 1683. He became professor

of Oriental languages and rector at the gymnasium in

Hamburg. He published a “ History of the Hebrew
Lexicons,” (in Latin,) “ Bibliotheca Hebraica,” and other

learned works, also editions of the Letters of Libanius,

and other classics. Died in 1739.
See J. H. von Seei.en, “ Commentatio de Vita J. C. Wolfii,”

1717; “Nouvelle Biographie Generale.

’

3

Wolf, (Kaspar,) a German medical writer, born at

Zurich about 1525, was a friend of C. Gesner. He was
professor of physics and Greek at Zurich. Died in 1601.

Wolf, (Kaspar Friedrich,) a German anatomist,
born in Berlin in 1735 ;

died in 1794.
Wolf or Wolff, von, fon ^olf, [Lat. Woi/fius,]

(Johann Christian,) Freiherr, a celebrated German
philosopher and mathematician, born at Breslau, January
24, 1679, (or, according to some authorities, 1674.) After
he had studied for some years in the College of Breslau,
he entered the University of Jena in 1699. He devoted
himself to the exact sciences, and began at an early age
to meditate the reform of practical philosophy by the
application of mathematical methods. About 1701 he
passed from Jena to Leipsic, where he took his degree
in philosophy, and delivered lectures. He became ac-

quainted with Leibnitz, who exercised considerable
influence over him. In 1707 he was appointed professor
of mathematics and philosophy at Halle. He published
“Thoughts on the Powers of the Human Mind,” (1712,)
and “Elements of Universal Science,” (“ Elementa
Matheseos universae,” 1713— 15.)

His peace was disturbed by the intrigues of the
professors of theology, who censured his doctrines as
dangerous to religion and morality. Instigated by these
adversaries, among whom Joachim Lange was especially

violent, the King of Prussia removed Wolf from his chair
in 1723, and banished him from the kingdom. Before
that year he had published “ Rational Thoughts on God,
the World, and the Human Soul,” (1720,) “Thoughts
on the Search after Happiness,” (1720,) and other works.
He was professor of mathematics and philosophy at

Marburg for eighteen years, (1723-41.) During this

period he published a number of works, among which
are a celebrated “Treatise on Logic,” (“ Philosophia
Rationalis, sive Logica methodo Scientifica pertractata,”

1728,) “Primitive Philosophy, or Ontology,” (“Philoso-
phia prima, sive Ontologia,” 1730,) “Moral Philosophy,
or Ethics,” (“Philosophia moralis, sive Ethica,” 1732,)
“ Rational Psychology,” (“ Psychologia rationalis,” 1 734,)
and “Universal Practical Philosophy,” (“Philosophia
practica universalis,” 2 vols., 1738-39.) About 1733
he was invited by the king to return to Halle. Fie

declined to change his position until the accession of
Frederick the Great, (1740,) when he resumed his pro-

fessorship at Halle. He was appointed privy councillor

and professor of international law. Among his later

works were “The Law of Nature,” (“Jus Naturae,” 8
vols., 1740-49,) and “The Law of Nations,” (“Jus
Gentium,” 1749.) He had married Catherine Marie
Brandisin in 1716, and had several children. As a phi-

losopher, he developed and popularized the doctrines

of Leibnitz, his mind being methodizing rather than
creative. Died in April, 1754.

See Stiebritz, “ Nachricht von Wolfs Leben und Ende,” 1754;
Gottsched, “ Historische Lobschrift auf C. Wolf,” 1735 : Wuttke,
“ C. Wolfs eigene Lebensbeschreibung,” 1841 ; C. F. Baumeister,
“Vita, Fata et Scripta C. Wolfii,” 1739; Fontenelle, “filoges;”
“Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Wolfart, ftol'flRt, (Peter,) a German medical writer,

born at Hanau in 1675 ; died in 1726.

Wolfe, woolf, (Charles,) an Irish clergyman and
poet, born at Dublin in 1791. He studied in the uni-

versity of his native city, took the degree of B.A. in

1814, and in 1817 was ordained. He died in 1823, of

consumption, at the early age of thirty-one. His works
were published in 1825, under the title of “Remains
of the Late Rev. Charles Wolfe,” etc. : they consist of
seVmons, prose sketches, and lyric poems of great

beauty. Among the last-named is his “Burial of Sir

John Moore,” which is esteemed one of the finest

productions of the kind in the language.

c as k

;

9 as s; g hard; g asj; g, h, k, guttural

;

N, nasal

;

r, trilled

;

s as z; th as in this. (Jg^See Explanations, p. 23.)
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Wolfe, (James,) a celebrated English officer, born in

Kent in 1726. He served with great distinction in Ger-

many in the early campaigns of the Seven Years’ war,

and had a prominent part in the capture of Louisburg

from the French in 1758. He was appointed in 1759 to

command the land-forces in the expedition against the

French in Canada, having been previously made major-

general. After several ineffectual attempts to drive the

French army from their position near Quebec, he at

length succeeded in ascending the Heights of Abraham,
commanding that city, and, in the battle which ensued,

gained a decisive victory over the enemy. He was,

however, mortally wounded in the action, dying on the

field of battle immediately after he was informed of the

result. His opponent, General Montcalm, also fell in

this engagement, and the French lost their possessions

in Canada.

See “The Life of Major-General James Wolfe,” by Robert
Wright.

Wolff. See Wolf.
Wolff, Wolf, (Emil,) a German sculptor of high repu-

tation, born in Berlin in 1802, resided many years in

Rome. He executed a number of portrait-busts and
mythological subjects. Among the former, those of

Niebuhr and Prince Albert are especially admired.

Wolff, (Sir Henry Drummond,) an English diplo-

ma ist and politician, was born at Malta in 1830. He
etvei ed the Foreign Office in 1846, and has fil ed, among
other posts, that of secretary to the hign commissioner for

ihe Ionian Islands. In 1862 he was knighted (K.C.M.G.)
S nee 1874 he has been a Conservative member of the

House of Commons. In 1885 he was sent on an impor-

tant mission to Egypt by the Conservative Government.

Wolff, (Joseph,) a converted Jew and traveller, bom
about 1795. He was ordained a priest of the Anglican

Church about 1838. He performed a journey to Bokhara,

of which he published a narrative. Died in 1862.

Wolff. (Oskar Ludwig Bernhard,) a popular

Geiman writer, born at Altona in 1799, was the author

of numerous tales, romances, and satiiical sketches

Among these we may name “ The Natural History of

German Students,” and “Poetical Home Tieasuieof the

German People.” Died in 1851.

Wolff, (PiusAlexander,) acelebrated German actor

and dramatic writer, born at Augsburg in 1782. He
excelled as a tragedian, and his representations of Ham-
let, Orestes, Max Piccolomini, and Tasso were un-ur-

passed. He was the author of “ Caesareo,” and other

lomeuies, an 1 a drama “Preciosa,” which forms the

t'
xt of one of Von Weber’s operas. Died in 1828.

Wblffl or Woelffl, (Joseph,) an eminent German
composer and pianist, born at Salzburg in 1 772 »

was a

pupil of Michael Haydn and Leopold Mozart. In 1

7

95

he visfed Vienna, where he was received with enthusi-

asm, and subsequently resided for a time in Paris as

music-teacher to the empress Josephine. He died in

London about 1812. His compositions are chiefly operas,

and pieces for the piaDO. As a pianist he was regarded

as scarcely inferior to Beethoven.

Wolfgang, Prince of Anhalt, a German Reformer

and adherent of Luther, was born in 1492. Having
taken up arms against the Imperia’ists, he was outlawed

bv the emperor Charles V. in 1547 - Died in 1566.

Wolfter, (Peter,) a German historian, born at

Mannheim in 1758. He wrote on the history of the

Girman empire. Died in 1805.

Wolke, ftol'keh, (Christian Heinrich,) a German
teacher and educational writer, born at Jever in 1741 ;

died in 1825.

Wollaston, wool'las-ton, (William,) an English
writer on ethics and theology, was born in Staffordshire

in 1659. He studied at Sidney College, Cambridge,
where he took the degree of A.M. in 1681. His principal

work, entitled “The Religion of Nature Delineated,”

(1724,) obtained extensive popularity, and was translated

into French. He also wrote a number of critical, philo-

sophical, and theological treatises. Died in 1724.

See “ Biographia Britannica;” Clarke, “ Life of Wollaston,”
prefixed to his edition of “The Religion of Nature.”

Wollaston, (William Hyde,) an eminent English
chemist and natural philosopher, born in London in 1766.
He was a son of Francis Wollaston, an astronomer,
who was a grandson of William, noticed above. Having
been educated at Cambridge, he studied medicine, and
took the degree of M.D. in 1793; but he soon re-

nounced the practice of medicine, and devoted himself
to scientific researches. He was chosen secretary of
the Royal Society in 1806, and president of the same
in 1820. He invented the reflecting goniometer, by
which the angles of crystals are measured, and the

camera lucida, (1812.) About 1802 he verified the laws
of double refraction in Iceland spar, announced by
Huyghens, and wrote a treatise “On the Oblique Re-
fraction of Iceland Crystal.” He acquired wealth by
the manufacture of platinum by an improved method,
having been the first who reduced that metal into ingots

in a state of purity. About 1805 he discovered the

metals palladium and rhodium. He contributed thirty-

eight memoirs to the “Philosophical Transactions.”
The identity of galvanism with common electricity was
first demonstrated by Dr. Wollaston. He was a very
skilful experimenter and accurate observer. Among his

valuable inventions is a chemical sliding-rule, by which
the equivalents of substances are readily ascertained,

and an ingenious method of rendering platinum malle-

able. The latter was published just before his death.

Died in December, 1828.

See G. Moll, “ De Dood van Dr. W. H. Wollaston ;” Thomson
“History of Chemistry;” “ Nouvelle Biographie Generate;’
“British Quarterly Review” for August, 1846.

Wolle, -ftol'leh, (Christoph,) a German writer on
theology, born at Leipsic in 1700, was well versed in the

Oriental languages. Died in 1761.

Wolleb, <k>Fl§p, [Lat. Wolt.e'bius,] (Johann,) a

Swiss divine, born at Bale in 1536. He was professor

in the University of Bale, and wrote a work entitled
“ Summary of Theology,” (“ Compendium Theologite,”)

which is highly commended. Died in 1626.

Wollebius. See Wolleb.
Wollner or Woellner, von, fon Aol'ner, (Johann

Christian,) a Prussian statesman, born at Dovritz about

1730. He was ennobled by Frederick William II. in

1786, and was appointed minister of state and justice,

and director of ecclesiastic affairs, in 1788. He insisted

on rigid orthodoxy in the clergy. Died in 1800.

Wollstonecraft,wool'ston-krlft, (Mary,) afterwards

Mrs. Godwin, a celebrated English authoress, born in

1 759. There is some doubt as to the place of her birth ;

but her parents removed to the vicinity of London when
she was about sixteen years old. Owing to the poverty

of her family, and the violent temper of her father, her

early training, both moral and intellectual, was very
defective. Having by her own exertions fitted herself to

be a teacher, she opened a school at Islington in 1783,

in which she was assisted by two sisters and an intimate

friend. In 1786 she published her first work, entitled

“Thoughts on the Education of Daughters.” She next
translated into English Salzmann’s “Elements of Mo-
rality,” and Lavater’s “Physiognomy.” In 1791 she
wrote an answer to Burke’s “ Reflections on the French
Revolution,” which was soon followed by her “Vindi-
cation of the Rights of Woman.” In 1792 she visited

Paris, where she wrote “ A Moral and Historical View of

the French Revolution.” About this time she formed an
unfortunate attachment to an American named Imlay,

and, in consequence of his desertion, twice attempted to

destroy herself. In 1795, having business in Norway,
she travelled in that country and in Sweden, and, on
her return, published “Letters from Norway.” This
work shows great shrewdness and powers of observation,

and contains many fine descriptive passages. Mary
Wollstonecraft was married to Godwin, the celebrated

novelist, in 1796, and died in 1797, after giving birth

to a daughter, who became the wife of the poet Shelley.

See William Godwin, “Life of Mary Godwin ;” Mrs. Elwood,
“ Memoirs of the Literary Ladies of England from the Commence-
ment of the Last Century,” vol. ii.

, (1843 ;)
“ Monthly Review” for

June, 1792, April, 179s, and July, 1796.

Wolmar, tftol'mlR, or Volkmar, volk'mlR, (Mel-
chior,) a Swiss jurist and Hellenist, born at Rothweil
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about 1497. He was professor of law at Tubingen, and

taught Gieek to Calvin. Died in 1561.

Wolowski, (Lewis Francis Michael Raymond,)
a political economist, born at Warsaw in 1810.

Wolseley, (Garnet Joseph,) Lord, an English

general,boin near Dublin in 1833. He entered the army
in 1852, served in the Burmese war of 1852-3. and was
seveielv wounded in the Ciimea. He distinguished

himself at the capture of Lucknow, and served through
the Chinese campaign of i860. He commanded the

Red River expedition in 1867, and was afterwards

knighted. In 1873 he successfully conducted the

Ashantee expedition, and on his return he received the

thanks of Parliament and a grant of ^25,000. After
serving on the Council of India and in other capacities

he was in 1878 appointed administrator of Cyprus, a n d
in 1879 he proceeded as high commissioner to Natal.

In 1880 he became quartermaster-general at the Horse
Guards, and in 1882 adjutant-general. In this latter

year he commanded the British force sent to Egypt, and
on his return he again received the thanks of Parliame it

and was raised to the peerage as Baron Wolseley, be-

sides being granted an annuity. He is the author of a
“ Soldier’s Pocket Book,” ana other works.

Wolsey, (THOMAS,) a celebrated Eng’ishcomtieran 1

cardinal, uo;n at ipswic 1 in 1471. Hiso.igiu was raihei

obscure. According to a dou >tful trad tion, he was the

son of a butcher. He was educated at Magdalene College,

Oxford, where he obtained the degree of B.A. at the

early age of fifteen. He was eleetel a Fellow of his

c. liege, was ordained a priest, and was presented to the

liv.ng of Lymington in 1500. Soon after that date he
became chaplain to Henry VII., and was sent on a

delicate m.ssion to the emperor Maximilian, which he
performed with great celerity and succe?s. He obtained
in 1508 the lucrative place of Dean of Lincoln. Soon
after the accession of Henry VIII., Wolsey’s patron,

Bishop Fox, procured h :

s appointment as royal almoner.
H.ving excellent qualifications for a courtier, he gained
the special favour of the young king, and was rapidly

promoted. He became Canon of Windsor in 1511,
Dean of York and Bishop of Tournay in 1513, Bishop
of Lincoln in March, 1514, Archbishop of Yoilc in Sep-
tember, 1514, and cardinal in 1515. About the end ot

the last-named year he was appointed chancellor. He
was now the prime favourite and chief minister o
Henry VIII. In his style of living he displayed a

princely magnificence. His favour and influence we e

courted by Charles V. and Francis I. when they became
(1519) c mpetitors for the imperial crown. Wolsei
a-pired to the papacy, and was a candidate for it at the

death of Leo X., in 1522. When he was defeated, he
showed his resentment against Charles V. because that

monarch failed to suppoit his pretensions. He built a

grand p.ilace at Hampton Court, which he presented to

Henry VIII. In 1523 he was appointed legate of the pope
for life. Wolsey fortified the king’s scruples in relation

to his marriage wiih Queen Catherine, partly with a view
of promoting a breach with Charles V.

;
but he lost the

favour of Henry, probably because he failed to gain th,

pope’s consent to the divorce of Catherine. In October,

1529, the great seal was taken from him. An indict-

ment was laid against him that he had procured bulls

from Rome, contrary to a statue of Richard II. The
court pronounced against him a sentence by which his

lands and goods were forfeited
;
but Henry granted him

a pardon tor all offences. He was soon after again
arrested on a charge of treason ; but before his trial

began he died, at Leicester Abbey, in November, 1530.

Woltmann, von, (Karl Ludwig,) a German
historian, born at Oldenuurg in 1770. He published a
“ History of Great Btitain,” (1799,) a “History of the
Peace of Westphalia,” (1809,) a continuation of Schiller’s
“ Thirty Years’ War,” and other works. Died in 1817.
His wife, Caroline Von Woltmann, originally

named Stosch, (stOih,) was the author of several his-

totical and fictitious compositions. Died in 1847.

Wolzogen, (Johann Ludwig,) a German Socinian
writer, born in 1596 ; died near Breslau in 1658.

Wolzogen, van, vtn wol-zo'gen or wol-zo'rten,

(Louis,) a Dutch theologian, born at Amersfort in 1632
He preached at Amsterdam in the Walloon church, and
wrote several theological works. Died in 1690.

Wolzogen, von, fon <folt-so'gen, (Justus Ludwig,)
Baron, a Prussian general, born at Meiningen in 1773,
was a step-son of Karoline von Wolzogen, noticed
below. He served against the French in the principal

campaigns from 1807 to 1815, and obtained the rank of
general of infantry. Died in 1845.
Wolzogen, von, (Karoline,) a German writer, born

at Rudolstadt in 1763. Her original name was Lengs-
feld, and she was a sister-in-law of the celebrated

Schiller. She published in 1798 a romance entitled

“Agnes von Lilien,” which was received with great

favour. Her “ Life of Schiller, drawn from the Recol-
lections of his Family,” etc., came out in 1830, in 2

vols. It gives a highly interesting and truthful delinea-

tion of the life and character of that great poet. Died
in 1847.
Womock, woo'mok, or Wo'mack, (Lawrence,)

an English theologian, born in Norfolk in 1612. He
took an active part in the controversies of the time,

and wrote against the Puritans and the nonconformists.
He became Bishop of Saint David’s in 1683. Died in

1685.

Wood, (Sir Andrew,) an able Scottish admiral,

born about 1455. He fought against the English. Died
about 1540.

See Chambers, “ Biographical Dictionary of Eminent Scotsmen,”
(Supplement.)

Wood, (Anthony A,) an English antiquarian writer,

born at Oxford in 1632. He studied at Merton College,

and attained great proficiency in music and the science

of heraldry. He was the author of the “ History and
Antiquities of Oxford,” translated into Latin by Dr.
Fell, (1674,) and “Athenae Oxonienses, an Exact His-
tory of all the Writers and Bishops who have had their

Education in the University of Oxford from 1500 to

1695,” etc. Died in 1695.

See R. Rawlinson, “Life of Anthony 4 Wood,” 1711; A1.1.I-

bone, “Dictionary of Authors.”

Wood, (Sir Charles,) G.C.B., an English states-

man, born at Pontefract in 1800. He studied at Oriel

College, Oxford, was elected to Parliament for Great
Grimsby in 1826, and returned for Wareham in 1831.

He was afterwards successively secretary to the treasury

and to the admiralty, and in 1846 became chancellor of

the exchequer. He resigned in 1852. He was appointed
secretary of state for India in 1859, which position he
resigned in 1866, when he was raised to the pe.rage as

Viscount Halifax. He was lord pi ivy seal from 1870 to

r874-

Wood, (Fernando,) an American politician, born

in Philadelphia about 1812. He became a merchant
of New York Ci.y, was elected to Congress by the

democrats in 1841, and was chosen mayor of New
York in 185^. II_ w-s .e-e ected to Congtess in 1868

and 1870.
Wood, (Gf.orgf. B.,) M.D., LL.D., an eminent

American physician and medical writer, was born in

Greenwich, Cumberland county, New Jersey, in 1797.
His parents were Friends ; his great-grandfather, Richard
Wood, was a county judge in 1748. The education of

Dr. Wood was begun in the city of New York. In

1815 he graduated with the first honours in the aca-

demical department of the University of Pennsylvania.

He studied medicine in the office of Dr. Joseph Parrish,

and took the degree of M.D. in the University of Penn-
sylvania in 1818. He delivered in 1820 a course of lec-

tures on chemistry, and was appointed in 1822 to the

chair of chemistry, and in 1831 to that of materia medica,

in the Philadelphia College of Pharmacy. In 1835 he
was elected professor of materia medica and pharmacy
in the University of Pennsylvania, a position which he

filled with great distinction for fifteen years. In 1850
he was transferred to the chair of the theory and prac-

tice of medicine in the same institution. He resigned

this position in i860. As a lecturer, Dr. Wood was
eminently successful. While filling the chair of materia

medica at the university, he procured and exhibited to

€ as k; c as s; g hard; g asj; G, H, Y., guttural; N, nasal; R, trilled; s as 2; th as in this.
( Jjj7“See Explanations, p. 23.)



WOOD 2290 WOODDESON

the students, at great expense, many living specimens of
rare tropical and other exotic plants which he had occa-
sion to tieat of in his lectures. In 1865 he endowed an
auxil ary faculty of medicine in the University of Penn-
sylvania. Among Dr. Wood’s publications we may
name a “History of the University of Pennsylvania,”

(1827,) a “Treatise on the Practice of Medicine,”
(2 vols., 1847,) which has passed through numerous
editions, , nd has been adoped as a text-book in the
medical d partment of the University of Edinburgh, and
a “Treatise on Therapeutics and Pharmacology,” etc.,

(2 vols., 1856 )
In addition to the above, he prepared,

conjointly with Dr. Franklin Bache, in 1830, a “Phar-
macopoeia,” which was adopted, with slight alterations

made under the supeiintendence of its authors, by the
nati >nal convention of physicians assembled for that

purpose, and which became the basis of the present

“United States Pharmacopoeia.” In 1859 Dr. Wood
was elected president of the Ameiican Philosophical
Society. He died in 1879.

Wo >d, (Sir Henry Evelyn,) an English general,
was bom at Cresdng in 1838. He first entered the navy
and earned distinction wiih the Naval Biigade in the
Crimea. Afterwards joining the 73rd regiment he
served in India 1858-60 and gained the Victoria Cross.
In the Ashanti and Zulu campaigns he further distin-

guished himself, reaching the rank of brigadier-general
and a knighthood (K.C.B.) He served in the Tiansvaal
1880-1, and in December, 1882, he was appointed com-
mander-in-chief of the Egyptian army. He rendered
useful service in the subsequent fighting in the Soudan.
Wood, (Mrs. Henry,) formerly Miss Price, a novel-

ist, was born near Worcester in 1820. Among her wi rks
are “ East Lynne ” “ The Channing, ’’and “ The Master
of Grcylunds.” She edited the “ Argosy.” Died in 1887.

Wood, (Isaac,) an English painter and humoiist,
born in 1689; died in 1752.
Wood, (James,) an English millionaire and miser,

born at Gloucester in 1756, became proprietor of the
Old Gloucester Bank. He also at the same time let pt
a small shop, which he attended diligently. He died in

1836, leaving his foitune to his four executors.

Wood, (Jethro,) distinguished as the inventor of a
greatly improved form of the cast-iron plough, was born
in Washington county, New York, in 1774. He is said

to have commenced forming models of ploughs when he
was a boy. In 1819 he completed his great invention,
which, by its simple construction, its cheapness, and its

efficiency, soon superseded the old stjle of ploughs
throughout the United States. Mr. Wood resided in

Cayuga county, New York, where he died in 1834.

Wood, (John,) an English architect, commonly
c died Wool.) of Bath. He published a work entitled

“Origin of Building,” etc., and an “ Essay towards a

Dvscuption of Bath,” which city he greatly improved
and embellished. Died in 1754.
Wood, (Rev. John George,) an English naturalist,

horn in London in 1827. He published, besides many
otner works, “Common Objects of the Sea-Shore,”
“ The Illustrated Natural History,” a “ Popular Natural
History,” and “ M in and Beast, Here and Hereafter.”
He has recently lectured with great success both in Eng-
land and the United States.

Wood, (Sir Matthew,) M.P., an English magistrate,

born at Tiverton in 1768. He became lord mayor of

London in 1815, and again in 1816. He saved the lives

of three men unjustly condemned on false evidence.

Died in 1843.
Wood, (Robert,) an eminent archasologist, known

also as Palmyra Wood, was born in the county of

Meath, Ireland, in 1716. Having studied at Oxford, he
visited Italy, Greece, and Asia Minor, and published,

after his return, the “Ruins of Palmyra,” (1753, with 57
plates,) and “Ruins of Balbeck,” (1757, with 47 plates.)

He also wrote “An Essay on the Original Genius and
Writings of Homer,” etc., which was translated into

several languages. Died in 1771.

Wood, (Thomas Jefeerson,) an American general,

born in Kentucky about 1825, graduated at West Point

in 1845. He was appointed a brigadier-general of Union
volunteers about October, 1861. He commanded a di-

vision at the battle of Stone River, which ended January
2, 1863, and at Chickamauga, September 19 and 20 of
the same year. He served under General Sherman in the
campaign against Atlanta, May-August, and commanded
a corps at the great battle of Nashville, December 15
and 16, 1864.

Wood, (Sir William Page,) Lord Hatherley, an
English lawyer, born probably in London in 1801. He
graduated with honour at Trinity College, Cambridge,
and was called to the bar in 1827. About 1847 he was
returned to Parliament for the city of Oxford as a Lib-
eral. He was appointed solicitor-general in 1851, and
a vice-chancellor in December, 1852. He had been for

some time lord justice of appeal when he was appointed
lord chancellor by Mr. Gladstone, in December, 1868,
and then leceived the title of Lord Hatherley. In 1872
he retired from public life owing to failing eyesight.

Died in 1881.

Wood'all, (John,) an English surgeon, born about

1556, wiote a treatise “ On the Plague,” “ The Surgeon’s
Mate,” and other works. He became surgeon to S-int
Bartholomew’s Hospital.

Wood’bridge, (Benjamin,) an English theologian,

born in 1O22, giaduated at Harvard College in 16,2.
He preached at Newbury, (England,) from which he
was ejected in 1662. Died in 1684.
Wood/bridge, (Timothy,) a blind American

preacher, born at Stockbridge, Massachusetts, in 1784,

was a grandson of Jonathan Edwards. He was minister

of the Presbyterian church of Spencertown, Columbia
county, New York, from 1818 to 1851. Died in Decem-
ber, 1862.

Woodbridge, (William Channing,) an American
educational writer, born at Medford, Massachusetts, in

1794. He published, conjointly with Mrs. Willard, a

“Universal Geography,” “Letters from Hofwyl,” de-

scribing Pestalozzi’s system of school instruction, and
other works. Died in 1845.

Woodbury, wood'ber-e, (Daniel P.,) an American
general and engineer, born in New Hampshire, gradu-
ated at West Point in 1836. He became a captain of
engineers in 1853, and commanded the engineer brigade

of the army of the Potomac in 1862. He died of fever,

at Key West, in August, 1864, aged fifty-one.

Woodbury, (LEvr,) an American jurist and states-

man, born at Francestown, New Hampshire, in Decem-
ber, 1789. He graduated at Dartmouth College in 1809,
studied law, and was admitted to the bar in 1812. He
was appointed a judge of the superior court in 1817,
settled at Portsmouth in 1819, and was elected Governor
of New Hampshire in 1823. He was a Senator of the

United States from 1825 to 1831, and was appointed
secretary of the navy about April of that year. In June
or July, 1834, he became secretary of the treasury in the

cabinet of President Jackson. He continued to fill that

office under Mr. Van Buren until March, 1841 ;
he was

elected a Senator of the United States for New Hamp-
shire in that year. He voted against the repeal of the

Sub-Treasury act, and for the annexation of Texas to

the Union, (1844.) About the end of 1845 he was ap-

pointed a justice of the supreme court of the United
States, in place of Joseph Story. He died at Ports-

mouth in September, 1851. A collection of his “Po-
litical, Judicial, and Literary Writings” was published
in 3 vols., (1852.)

See the “ National Portrait- Gallery of Distinguished Americans,”
vol. ii.

Woodd, wood, (Basil,) an English clergyman, born
in Surrey in 1760, was rector of Saint Peter’s, Cornhill.

He published “Advice to Youth,” and other works.
Died in 1831.

Wood'de-son, (Richard,) an eminent English jurist

and legal writer, born in Surrey in 1745. He studied at

Oxford, where he succeeded Sir Robert Chambers as

Vinerian professor of law. He published “Elements of

Jurisprudence,” etc., (1783,) “A Systematical View of

the Laws of England,” etc., (1792,) and a “Brief Vin-
dication of the Rights of the British Legislature,” (1799,)
which are esteemed standard works. Died in 1822.
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Wood'fail, (Henry Sampson,) an English journalist,

was editor of the “ Public Advertiser” at the time the

“Letters of Junius” appeared in its columns. He was
distinguished for his retentive memory and his extra-

ordinary talents as a reporter, and he is said to have
written “sixteen columns after having sat in a crowded
gallery for as many hours without an interval of rest.”

Died in 1803. His brother William was editor suc-

cessively of “The London Packet,” “The Morning
Chronicle,” and “The Diary.”
Woocl'ford, (Samuel,)

"

an English clergyman and
poet, born in London in 1636. He obtained a prebend
at Winchester in 1680. Died in 1700.

Wood'liead, (Abraham,) an English Catholic priest,

born in Yorkshire about 1608. He wrote several con-

troversial works against the Protestants. Died in 1678.

Wood'house, (Robert,) an English astronomer and
mathematician, born at Norwich in 1773. He became
Lucasian professor of mathematics at Cambridge in 1820,

and Plumian professor of astronomy in 1822. He wrote,

besides other works, “The Principles of Analytical

Calculation,” (1803,) a “Treatise on Isoperimetrical

Problems,” (1810,) and a “Treatise on Physical As-
tronomy,” (2 vols., 1812-18,) which is highly esteemed.

He was appointed superintendent of the Observatory
in 1S24. Died in 1827.

Woodhouselee, Lord. See Tyti.er, (Alexan-
der F.)

Woods, (Leonard,) D.D., an American divine, born
at Princeton, Massachusetts, in 1774. He graduated at

1 farvard College, and was appointed in 1808 professor

of theology in Andover Theological Seminary, which
post he occupied for nearly forty years. He was an

active member of the American Tract Society, the

Temperance Society, and other similar institutions.

Died in 1854.

His son, of the same name, became in 1839 presi-

dent of Bowdoin College, and has translated from the

German Knapp’s “Lectures on Christian Theology.”
Woodville, (Anthony.) See Rivers, Earl of.

Woodville or Wydeville,
(
Elizabeth. )

See
Elizabeth Woodville.
Woodville, wood'vii, (William,) an English physi-

cian, born at Cockermouth in 1752. lie took his degree

at Edinburgh, and afterwards settled in London, where
he was appointed physician to the Smallpox Hospital.

He published a valuable work entitled “ Medical Botany,”

(4 vols. 4to, 1790.) He also wrote a “History of the

Smallpox in Great Britain,” (unfinished.) Died in 1805.

Wood'ward, (Bernard Bolingbroke,) an English

historian, born at Norwich in 1816. He wrote a “ His-

tory of Wales,” (1851,) a “History of America,” and
other works. In i860 lie f ecatne libraiian to the queen

at Windsor. He dkd in 1869.
Woodward, (Henry,) an English comedian, born in

London in 1717. He published several dramatic pieces.

Died in 1777.

Woodward, (John,) an English geologist, physician,

and antiquary, born in Derbyshire in 1665. He pub-

lished in 1695 “A Natural History of the Earth,” con-

taining the results of his observations during a scientific

tour in England. This work, which presented new and
important truths in relation to geology, was received

with great favour, though the errors it contains excited

considerable opposition. Dr. Woodward became pro-

fessor of medicine at Gresham College. He was also a

Fellow of the Royal Society, and of the College of

Physicians. His other principal works are “ An Account
of Roman Urns and other Antiquities lately dug up
near Bishopsgate,” (1707,) and an “Attempt towards

a Natural History of the Fossils of England.” The
latter came out after his death, which occurred in 1728.

Wood'ward, (Samuel Bayard,) M.D., an Ameri-
can physician, born at Torrington, Connecticut, in 1787,

became in 1832 superintendent of the State Lunatic

Asylum at Worcester, Massachusetts. Died in 1850.

Woodward, (Samuel P.,) an English geologist, a

brother of Bernard B. Woodward, noticed above, born

at Norwich in 1821, was a son of Samuel Woodward,
author. He was appointed professor of botany and
geology in the Royal Agricultural College in 1845. He

contributed to several scientific periodicals, and pub-
lished a “Manual of Recent and Fossil Shells,” (1851-
56.) Died in 1865.

Wood'worth, (Samuel,) an American journalist

and poet, born at Scituate, Massachusetts, in 1785. Lt

1823 he founded, conjointly with George P. Morris, the

“New York Mirror.” He was the author of a number
of lyrics, one of which, entitled “The Old Oaken
Bucket,” has been very popular. Died in 1842.

Wool, (John E.,) an American general, born at New-
burg, New York, in 17S9. He entered the army in

April, 1812, and served as captain at Queenstown in Oc-
tober of that year. He became inspector-general of the

army in 1S21, and obtained the rank of brigadier-general

in 1841. He served with distinction at the battle of

Buena Vista, February, 1847. I' 1 1854 he was appointed
commander of the department of the Pacific. He took
command of Fortress Monroe and the department of

Virginia, August 16, 1861, and occupied Norfolk, May
10, 1862. He was promoted to be a major-general of

the regular army, May 16, 1862. Died in 1869.

WooFhouse, (John Thomas,) an English surgeon

and oculist. He resided for a time in Paris, where he
published, in French, several treatises on diseases of

the eye. Died in 1730.

Wool'lett, (William,) an eminent English engraver,

born in Kent in 1735. His landscapes, both etched and
engraved, are ranked among the most exquisite works
of the kind; his engravings of the “Death of General
Wolfe” and the “ Battle of the Hogue,” after West, are

also esteemed master-pieces. Among his best land-

scapes we may name “Jacob and Laban” and “ Roman
Ruins,” after Claude Lonain, and “ Cicero at his Villa,”

“ Apollo and the Seasons,” and “ Phaeton,” after Wilson.
He died in 1785, and a monument was erected to him in

Westminster Abbey.
See Strutt, “ Dictionary of Engravers.”

Wool'man, (John,) an American Quaker preacher

and eminent philanthropist, born in Northampton, near
Burlington, New Jersey, in 1720. The cruelties insepa-

rable from negro slavery early made a deep impression

on his mind, and he laboured long and zealously to

convince the people of the colonies, and especially

those of his own religious persuasion, of the iniquity of

holding their fellow-beings in bondage
;
and his influ-

ence doubtless contributed far more than that of any
other individual towards inducing the Society of Friends

to pass regulations forbidding their members either to

hold slaves themselves or in any way to encourage that

iniquitous practice in others. Woolman worked at the

trade of a tailor, and was a rare example of conscien-

tiousness, self-denial, humility, and benevolence. Among
his principal works are “Some Considerations on the

Keeping of Negroes,” (1754,) “Considerations on the

True Harmony of Mankind,” (1770,) “The Journal of

the Life and Travels of John Woolman in the Service

of the Gospel,” (1774-75,) and “A Word of Remem-
brance and Caution to the Rich,” (Dublin, 1793.) Died
at York, in England, in 1773. The sensibility, the

loving spirit, and the beautiful simplicity of character

evinced in the writings of Woolman have often attracted

the admiration of those who were far from endorsing
the peculiar views of the Society of Friends.

Woollier, (lhomas.) an English sculp'or, born in

1825. Among hL works is “The Death of Boadicea.
He was elected a Royal Academician in 1874.
Woolsey, wool'se, (Melancthon Taylor,) a naval

officer, born in the State of New York in 1782, became
commander of the Constellation in 1825. Died in 1838.
Woolsey, (Theodore Dwight,) D.D., LL.D., an

eminent American scholar, a nephew of President
Dwight, was born in the city of New York the 31st of
October, 1801. He graduated at Yale College in 1820.

He afterwards studied theology at Princeton, and tire

Greek language in Germany. He was appointed in

1831 professor of Greek in Yale College, of which
he was elected president in 1846, as successor to

Dr. Day, and filled this high position with distinguished
ability until his resignation in 1871. He prepared as
text-books the following Greek classics, to which he
added valuable notes: “The Alcestis of Euripides,”
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(first published in 1833,) “ The Antigone of Sophocles,”

( 1 835,) “The Electra of Sophocles,” (1837,) “The Pro-
metheus of Aischylus,” (1837,) and “The Gorgias of
Plato,” (1842.) He also published an excellent “In-
troduction to the “Study of International Law,” a volume
entitled “Essays on Divorce,” etc., (1869,) “Political

Sci nce,” (1877,) and “Communism and Socialism,”

(1880,) and has made important contributions to the
“ New Englander ” and other literary journals.

WooPston, (Thomas,) an English theologian, born
at Northampton in 1669. He studied at Cambridge, and
subsequently entered into holy orders. He published in

1705 “The Old Apology for the Truth of the Christian

Religion against the Jews and Gentiles Revived,” which
was followed by several other works in favour of an alle-

gorical interpretation of the Scriptures. For his “ Six
Discourses on the Miracles of Christ,” he was sentenced
to a year’s imprisonment. Died in 1733.
Woos'ter, (woos'ter,) (David,) an American general

of the Revolution, born at Stratford, Connecticut, in

1710. He served against the French, and subsequently
rose to be major-general in the Continental army. He
was mortally wounded in battle near Ridgefield in 1777.
Woot'tonor Wooton, (John,) an English painter

of animals, landscapes, etc., born about 1720 or earlier.

He painted horses and sporting-scenes. Died in 1765.
Woo-Wang or Wou-Wang, wooTvlng', the founder

of the Chinese dynasty of Chow, (or Tcheou,) was boin
about 1169 B.C. He obtained the throne about 1122 by
a victory over the army of the reigning emperor. He is

represented as a great reformer and lawgiver. Died in

1 1 16 B.C.

See “ Biographic Universelle.”

Wopcke or Woepcke, f^op'keh, (Franz,) a Ger-
man mathematician and Orientalist, born at Dessau in

1826. Fie devoted much attention to the subject of

mathematics among the Orientals, and wrote several

treatises on the same. He died in Paris in 1864.

See Narducci, “Intorno alia Vita di Fr. Woepcke,” Rome, 1864;
“Nouvelle Biographie Generate.

”

Worcester, woos'ter, (Edward Somerset,) Mar-
quis of, an English peer, distinguished as one of the

inventors of the steam-engine, was born in 1601. He
was styled Lord Herbert during the life of his father.

He was an active partisan of Charles I. in the civil

war, raised troops at his own expense, and spent in the

cause a great sum of money, which was never repaid. He
had an inventive genius and superior mechanical talents.

He resided at Raglan Castle, in Monmouthshire. After

the restoration of 1660 he impoverished himself by the

expenditure of large sums in scientific experiments. In

1663 Parliament passed an act to enable the marquis to

receive the benefit and profit of “a water-commanding
engine” invented by him. Soon after this event he
published a curious work, entitled a “Century of the

Names and Scantlings of Inventions,” and constructed

at Vauxhall a machine which he called a water-engine.

This appears to have been the first steam-engine ever

made. He was regarded as a visionary projector by his

contemporaries. Died in 1667.

See Henry Dircks, “Life, Times, and Scientific Labours of the

Marquis of Worcester,” 1865.

Worcester, woos'ter, (Joseph Emerson,) a distin-

guished American lexicographer, born at Bedford, New
Hampshire, in 1784. He graduated at Yale College

in 1 81 1. He published a “Universal Gazetteer,” (2

vols., 1817,) a “Gazetteer of the United States,” (1818,)
“ Elements of Geography, Ancient and Modern,” (1819,)

and other works on geography. He removed to Cam-
bridge, Massachusetts, about 1820. In 1830 he pro-

duced a “Comprehensive Pronouncing and Explanatory
Dictionary,” and in 1846 a “Universal and Critical

Dictionary of the English Language,” (1 vol. 4to,)

which ranks with the very best works of the kind in

our language. Died in 1865.

See Allibone, “Dictionary of Authors;” “North American
Review” for January, 1847.

Worcester, (Noah,) D.D., a learned American Con-
gregational divine, and one of the most prominent of

the early advocates of Unitarianism in New England,

was born at Hollis, New Hampshire, in 1758. One of

his first publications, entitled “Bible News of the Father,
Son, and Holy Ghost,” was strongly condemned by the
orthodox clergy. Among his other works we may name
“A Solemn Review of the Custom of War,” which had
a great popularity and was translated into several lan-

guages, “The Causes and Evils of Contention among
Christians,” (1831,) and “ Last Thoughts on Important
Subjects,” (1833.) He was for many years editor of the
“ Friend of Peace.” Died in 1837.
Worcester, (Samuel,) D.D., a brother of the pre-

ceding, was born at Hollis, New Hampshire, in 1770. He
became pastor of the Tabernacle Church, Salem, Massa-
chusetts. Died in 1821. His son Samuel Melanc-
thon became professor of rhetoric at Amherst College.

Worde, de, deh waurd, ? (Wynkin,) an eminent
printer, who assisted Caxton in London, printed many
works after the death of Caxton. Died about 1534.
Wor'den, (John Lorimer,) an American naval

officer, was born in Westchester county, New York,
March 12, 1818. He entered the navy in 1834, and be-

came a lieutenant in 1840. In April, 1861, he was sent

as a bearer of despatches to Fort Pickens or Pensacola.

He was arrested as he was returning by land, and kept
in prison seven months. He commanded the floating

battery Monitor, which was armed with two 11-inch

smooth-bore Dahlgren guns, carrying a shot of one
hundred and sixty-eight pounds, and which left New
York March 6, 1862. He arrived at Hampton Roads
on the evening of the 8th, after the iron-clad Merrimac
had destroyed the wooden frigates Cumberland and
Congress. On the morning of the 9th a memorable
and indecisive battle was fought by the Merrimac and
Monitor, the former of which was partly disabled and
abandoned the fight, after several violent collisions with

the Monitor. He was raised to the rank of commander
in the summer of 1862, became a captain in February,

1863, and commanded the iron-clad Montauk in the

operations against Fort Sumter in April of that year.

In 1868 he was appointed a commodore, and in 1873 a
rear-admiral.

Wordsworth, wilrdz'worth, (Charles,) an English
bishop, a nephew of the poet William Wordsworth, was
born in 1806. He published a “ Greek Grammar,”
(1839,) “Christian Boyhood at a Public School,” and
other works, mostly religious. He was appointed Bishop
of Saint Andrew’s, Dunkeld, and Dunblane, in 1852.

Wordsworth, (Christopher,) D.D.,born at Cock-
ermouth, in Cumberland, in 1774, was father of the

preceding, and a brother of the celebrated poet, noticed

below. He studied at Trinity College, Cambridge,
where he took the degree of M.A. in 1799. He was
successively appointed chaplain to the House of Com-
mons, master of Trinity College, and rector of Buxted
and Uckfield. He was the author of “Ecclesiastical

Biography, or the Lives of Eminent Men connected with

the History of Religion in England,” (6 vols. 8vo, 1809,)

“Christian Institutes,” (4 vols. 8vo, 1837,) a collection

of sermons, and two works on the authorship of “ Icon
Basilike.” Died in 1846.

Wordsworth, (Christopher,) D.D., youngest son
of the preceding, was born about 1808. He studied at

Trinity College, Cambridge, where he took the degree

of M.A., and soon after entered into holy orders. He
became head-master of Harrow School in 1835, and in

1850 vicar of Stanford-in-the-Vale, and Bishop of Lincoln

in 1869. Among his works are “ Athens and Attica:

Journal of a Residence there,” (1836,) “ Theophilus

Anglicanus,” (1843,) “On the Canon of the Scriptures

of the Old and New Testament, and on the Apocrypha,”

(1848,) “ Memoirs of William Wordsworth, Poet-Laure-

ate,” (1851,) “The Holy Year,” and an edition of the

Greek Testament with notes. He died in 1883.

Wordsworth, (William,) an illustrious English

poet, born at Cockermouth, in Cumberland, on the 7th

of April, 1770, was a son of John Wordsworth, attorney-

at-law, and Anne Cookson. About 1778 he was sent

with his elder brother to the school of Hawkshead, Lan-

cashire, where he remained until his eighteenth year.

Here, about the age of fifteen, he wrote, as a task or

school-exercise, “The Summer Vacation,” in verse. In

October, 1787, he entered Saint John’s College, Cam-
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bridge. He was impatient of control, and, like Milton,

was averse to the studies and discipline of his college.

According to his own account, he “got into rather an
idle way, reading nothing but classic authors according
to my fancy, and Italian poetry.” “ He did not tread

in the beaten path prescribed by academic authority

and leading to academic distinctions.” (“Memoirs of

Wordsworth,” by his nephew.) In the summer and
autumn of 1790 he spent his vacation in a pedestrian tour
through France and among the Alps. “At the Lake of

Como,” he writes, “my mind ran through a thousand
dreams of happiness which might be enjoyed upon its

banks, if heightened by conversation and the exercise

of the social affections.” He took his degree of B.A.
in January, 1791.

Wordsworth hailed the French Revolution, at first,

with enthusiasm, and felt a strong impulse to take an
active part in it. He went to Paris in the autumn of

1791, and afterwards passed several months at Orleans,
where he learned to speak French. In October, 1792,
he was again in Paris, and was intimately connected
with the Girondists. “He longed to remain at Paris,”

says his nephew, “but, happily for him, circumstances
obliged him to return to England,” where he arrived
about the end of 1792. Although he was disappointed
by the course of events in France, he still clung with
tenacity to his republican principles, which he avowed
in letters written after his return from France. Some
of his friends advised him to take holy orders

;
but he

had insuperable objections to the clerical profession.

“As for the law,” said he, “I have neither strength of
mind, purse, nor constitution to engage in that pursuit.”

He opened his literary career by the publication of
two poems, “The Evening Walk, addressed to a Young
Lady,” (1793,) and “Descriptive Sketches taken during
a Pedestrian Tour among the Alps,” (1793.) His pecu-
niary circumstances at this period were distressing. In
November, 1794, he requested a friend to procure him
employment as a contributor to a London paper, and
insisted that it must be an organ of the opposition.
He was relieved from the pressure of poverty, in 1795,
by a legacy of ^900 from his friend R. Calvert. In

1795 or 1796 he settled at Racedown, Dorsetshire, with
his sister Dorothy, who exercised a great and salu-

tary influence over him. She cheered his spirits, and
counteracted his morbid tendencies. He tells us in

his “Prelude” that she “maintained for me a saving
intercourse with my true self.” His next production
was “Salisbury Plain; or, Guilt and Sorrow,” (1796.)
In June, 1797, S. T. Coleridge visited Wordsworth at

Racedown. To enjoy the society of Coleridge, Words-
worth and his sister removed to Alfoxden in August,
1797. He wrote there a number of short poems, which
were published under the title of “Lyrical Ballads,”

(1798,) and were but coldly received. He passed the
winter of 1798-99 in Germany, whither he went in

company with Coleridge. On his return he settled at

Grasmere, where he resided until 1808. He married
Mary Hutchinson in 1802, and about the same time
inherited nearly ^1800 of his father’s estate.

In 1805 he finished a long autobiographical poem,
called “The Prelude,” containing an account of the
cultivation and development of his own mind, in four-

teen books, which remained in manuscript until his

death. “ I began this work,” says the author, “ because
I was unprepared to treat any more arduous subjects.”
Henceforth he resolved to devote his energies to a phi-
losophical poem, entitled “The Recluse.”
He published in 1807 two volumes of poetry, contain-

ing numerous odes, sonnets, etc. His poetical reputa-
tion was not of rapid growth. He had some ardent
admirers, but he was severely criticised by Lord Jeffrey
and other critics, who designated Wordsworth, Cole-
ridge, and Southey as the Lake School of poets, because
they lived in the lake district of Cumberland and West-
moreland and described the scenery of that beautiful

region. Wordsworth resided several years at Allan
Bank, near Grasmere. He wrote the letter-press of an
illustrated work, entitled “Select Views in Cumberland,
Westmoreland, and Lancashire,” published in 1810 by

J. Wilkinson.

In 1813 he removed, with his wife, sister, and three
surviving children, to Rydal Mount, on Lake Winder-
mere, and about two miles distant from Grasmere. Here
he continued to reside until his death. He published in

1814 a didactic poem entitled “The Excursion,” which
is a portion of “The Recluse,” and contains episodes
of great beauty, pathos, and grandeur. It was con-
demned by the reviewers, and not appreciated by the

public, who purchased only five hundred copies in six

years. His literary efforts brought him no remunera-
tion

; but his appointment to the office of distributor of
stamps, in 1813, raised his income to an easy compe-
tence. It was worth about five hundred pounds a year.

In 1815 he produced “The White Doe of Rylstone.”
Among his other works are “Peter Bell,” (1819,) “Ec-
clesiastical Sonnets,” and “ Yarrow Revisited, and other
Poems,” (1835.)
His poetry is remarkable as evincing an exquisite sen-

sibility to the beauties of nature under every form
;
and

one result of this mental peculiarity was that nearly all

his poems were, as he tells us, composed in the open air.

He received a pension of ^300 per annum in 1842, and
was recognized as the greatest living poet of England
when he succeeded Southey as poet-laureate, in 1843.
In his mature age he was conservative in politics, and
a devout member of the Anglican Church. He died
at Rydal Mount on the 23d of April, 1850.

“Wordsworth,” says Robert Caruthers, “was more
original and philosophical than any of his great con-
temporaries, and he has sent forth strains that recall the
divine genius of Milton. . . . His taste was not equal to

his genius
;
the power or will to discriminate, reject,

and condense was wanting. . . . Some of his odes and
minor poems have never been excelled.” (See “ Ency-
clopaedia Britannica,” article “ Wordsworth.”) Robert
Southey, who was his intimate friend, wrote in a letter

to B. Barton, December 19, 1814, “His life does not
belie his writings; for in every relation of life and every
point of view he is a truly exemplary and admirable
man. In conversation he is powerful beyond any of
his contemporaries, and as a poet ... I declare my
full conviction that posterity will rank him with Milton.”
“The fame of Wordsworth,” says Ralph W. Emer-

son, “is a leading fact in modern literature, when it is

considered how hostile his genius at first seemed to

the reigning taste, and with what feeble talent his great
and growing dominion has been established. . . . ‘The
Excursion’ awakened in every lover of Nature the right
feeling.” (See “ Fraser’s Magazine” for July, 1868.)

“Whatever influence,” says the “Quarterly Review,”
“Wordsworth may have exercised on poetic style, be it

great or small, was by deviating in practice from the
principles of composition for which he contended. . . .

I11 spite of the cloudy and unsubstantial philosophy, and
its unsuitability to the condition of the principal speaker,
in spite, too, of long and frequent paragraphs of dreary
prosing, ‘The Excursion’ was yet a noble addition to

the English library. It owes its now universal recogni-
tion, as such, to the beauty of the pictures of rustic life

and rural scenes, with their exquisite accompaniment of
natural feeling. . . . He has some of the most magical
lines and stanzas which are to be met with in the whole
body of literature

; and ideas which seemed almost to

defy expression are not un frequently conveyed in the
simplest, clearest, and happiest phrases.”

See “Memoirs of William Wordsworth,” by his nephew, Chris-
topher Wordsworth, 2 vols., 1851; article in the “Quarterly
Review” for January, 1853, entitled “ Memoirs of William Words-
worth January Searle, “Memoirs of William Wordsworth,”
1852; De Quincey, “ Literary Reminiscences,” vols. i. and ii. ,

Lord Jeffrey, “Miscellanies;” “Quarterly Review” for October,
1814, and October, 1815; “ British Quarterly Review” for January,
i860; “North British Review” for August, 1S64.

Worlidge, wurl'ij, (Thomas,) an English painter

and engraver, born in Northamptonshire in 1700. He
executed a great number of etchings in the style of
Rembrandt, which are particularly admired. His draw-
ings in Indian ink are also highly esteemed. Died in 1766.
Worm, voRm, [Lat. Wor'mius,] (Olaus,) a Danish

physician, antiquary, and historian, born in Jutland
in 1588. He studied medicine at Padua and several

German universities, and became in 1613 professor of
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humanities at the University of Copenhagen, where he

also held the office of rector. He was likewise physician

to Christian IV. and his successor Frederick III. Among
his principal works are his “Fasti Danici,” (1626,)

“The Most Ancient Danish Literature,” (“Literatura

Danica antiquissima,” etc., 1636,) “ Runic Lexicon and
Appendix to the Danish Monuments,” (“Lexicon Ru-
nicum et Appendix ad Monumenta Danica,” 1650,) and
a “ History of Norway,” (in Latin.) Fie also wrote
valuable treatises on medicine and natural history. He
was the first to describe minutely the bones of the skull

called Ossa Wormiana. Died in 1654.

See Niceron, “ Memoires Kraft og Nverup, “ Liiteratur-

lexicon.”

Worm or Wormius, (Wilhelm,) a Danish physi-

cian, a son of the preceding, was born at Copenhagen in

1633. He described the specimens of his father’s cabinet

in a work called “Musaeum Wormianum,” (1655.) Died
in 1704.
Wormius. See Worm.
Wor'num, (Ralph Nicholson,) an English painter

and art-critic, born in North Durham in 1812. Among
his numerous and valuable works may be named his

“ History of Painting, Ancient and Modern,” a “ De-
scriptive and Historical Catalogue of the National

Pictures of the British School,” (1857,) and a “ Life of

Holbein,” (1866.) He also contributed the article on
“ Painting” to Smith’s “ Dictionary of Greek and Roman
Antiquities.” He was appointed keeper and secretary

to the National Gallery, London, in 1837. Died in 1877.

Woronichin. See Voronikhin.
Woronicz, vo-ro'nitch, (John Paul,) an eminent

Polish writer and pulpit orator, born in Volhynia in

1757. He studied in the Jesuits’ Seminary at Ostrog,

and was created Bishop of Cracow by the emperor
Alexander in 1815. Fie subsequently became Arch-
bishop of Warsaw and Primate of Poland. He was the

author of a historical poem entitled “Sibylla,” esteemed
the finest production of the kind in the language. His
sermons are also greatly admired: the one on the death

of the emperor Alexander is regarded as a master-piece

of pulpit eloquence. Died in 1829.

Worring, ffroUring, (Andreas,) a German mechani-
cian, born at Vienna about 1806, became manager of the

imperial printing-office in that city. He was the first

to apply the lately discovered art of nature-printing to

botanical uses, by the transfer of leaves and flowers.

Worsaae, voR'saw'eh, (Jens Jacob Asmussen,) a

Danish antiquary of great merit, born in Jutland in

1821. He visited England, Sweden, and various parts

of the continent, and was appointed in 1847 inspector

of antiquarian monuments in the Danish States. Among
his principal works may be named his “Denmark’s Old
Time illustrated by Old Things,” (“ Danmark’s Oldtid,”

etc., 1843,) “ Blekingske Mindesmarker fra Pledenold,”

and “An Account of the Danes and Norwegians in

England, Scotland, and Ireland,” (“Minder om de
Danske og N rdmande i England, Skotland og Irlmd,”
(1852.) In 1875 he be ame minister of public educaiion,
Wors'dale, (James,) an English painter and drama-

tist, was a pupil of Sir Godfrey Kneller, and married his

niece. Died in 1767.

Wors'ley, (Sir Richard,) an English statesman and
antiquary, born in the Isle of Wight in 1751. He was
for many years a member of Parliament for the borough
of Newport, and was appointed Governor of the Isle of

Wight. He published “Musaeum Worsleianum; or,

A Collection of Antique Basso-Relievos,” etc., (2 vols.

fob, 1794,) also a “History of the Isle of Wight.”
Died in 1805.

W<?rth, (William Jenkins,) an American general,

born in Columbia county, New York, in 1794. He
served in the war of 1812, and subsequently in the

Florida campaigns of 1841 and 1842, and was made a

brigadier-general. For his services in the Mexican war
(1846-47) he obtained the rank or brevet of major-
general. Died in Texas in 1849. A monument was
erected to his memory in New York.
Wor'tliing-ton, (John,) an English theologian, born

at Manchester in 1618, preached in London and at Hack-
ney, and wrote several religious works. Died in 1671.

Wor'thing-ton, (Thomas,) born in Jefferson county,
Virginia, in 1773. He was elected to the United States
Senate from Ohio in 1803 and 1810, and became Gov-
ernor of that State in 1815. Died in 1827.
Worthington, (William,) a British divine, born in

Merionethshire in 1703, wrote. an “Essay on the Scheme
of Redemption,” and other works. Died in 1778.
Wot/ton, (Edward,) an English physician and

naturalist, born at Oxford in 1492. He studied at Ox-
ford, where he took his medical degree in 1525. lie

wrote a work entitled “On the Differences among Ani-
mals,” (“De Differentiis Animalium,”) which was highly
esteemed at the time. He became physician to Henry
VIII., and a Fellow of the College of Physicians. Died
i” 1555-
Wotton, [Lat. Wotto'nus,] (Sir Henry,) an Eng-

lish diplomatist and writer, born in Kent in 1568. Fie
studied at Queen’s College, Oxford, where he greatly
distinguished himself by his proficiency in law, mathe-
matics, languages, and the natural sciences. He subse-
quently travelled in France, Germany, and Italy, tesiding
abroad nearly nine years, during which time he made
the acquaintance of Isaac Casaubon and other learned
men of the time. After his return to England he be-
came secretary to the Earl of Essex, whom he accom-
panied on his expeditions to Spain and Ireland. When
Essex was arrested, in 1601, Wotton fled to the conti-

nent. Having learned at Florence that some persons
had conspired to assassinate James VI. of Scotland, he
carried information of the plot to that king, and thus
gained his favour. In 1604 Sir Flenry was sent as Eng-
lish ambassador to Venice, where he remained several
years. He performed missions to other foreign courts,

and became provost of Eton about 1625. He wrote
several short and beautiful poems, and prose works,
among which are “The State of Christendom,” “The
Elements of Architecture,” and “Characters of some
of the English Kings.” Died in 1639.

See Izaak Walton, “Life of Sir Henry Wotton,” prefixed to
“ Reliquite Wottonianse,” 1651.

Wotton, (Nicholas,) an English statesman, born in

Kent about 1497, was an uncle of the preceding. He
was employed in several embassies, and was secretary
of state in the reign of Edward VI. Died in 1566.
Wotton, (William,) D.D., an English divine and

scholar, born in Suffolk in 1666. He possessed extra-
ordinary powers of memory, and, having entered Cathe-
rine Hall, Cambridge, before the age of ten, distinguished
himself by his attainments in the Latin, Greek, and
Oriental languages. He took the degree of M.A. in

1683, and subsequently became rector of Middleton
Keynes, in Buckinghamshire. His principal works are

entitled “ Reflections on Ancient and Modern Learning,”
in reply to Sir William Temple’s essay in defence of
modern literature, and “ View of Hickes’s Archaeo-
logical Treasure of the Ancient Northern Languages,”
(1708.) The former treatise gave rise to the famous
controversy between Bentley and Sir William Temple
concerning the “Epistles of Phalaris.” Died in 1726.

See “ Biographia Britannica.”

Wottonus. See Wotton.
Woulfe, woolf, (Peter,) an English chemist, was a

resident of London and a Fellow of the Royal Society.
He contributed to the “Transactions” of that body
“ Experiments on the Distillation of Acids,” etc., and
other chemical treatises. Died in 1806.

Wouters, wow'ters, (Francis,) a Flemish painter

of history and landscapes, was born at Lierre in 1614,
and was a pupil of Rubens. He went to England in

1637, and afterwards worked at Antwerp. He was
killed by an unknown hand in 1659.
Wouverman, wow'ver-mln', or Wouvermans,

wow'ver-mlns', (Peter,) a Dutch painter, born at

Haarlem about 1625, was a pupil of his brother Philip,

whose style he imitated. He painted horses, hunting-
scenes, etc. Died in 1683.

His younger brother John was a skilful landscape-
painter. Died in 1666.

Wouverman, Wouvermans, or Wowermau,
(Philip,) an eminent Dutch painter, brother of the pre-

ceding, was born at Haarlem in 1620, and was a pupil
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of Wynants. His works are chiefly landscapes, battle-

pieces, hunting-scenes, and horse-markets, all of which
he represented with admirable skill and fidelity,—his

horses, particularly, being unsurpassed. The galleries

of Dresden and Paris possess numerous master-pieces
by this artist. He is said to have lived in poverty,

though his pictures were sold for high prices by his

patrons. His designs and etchings are also highly

esteemed and very rhre. Died in 1668.

See Kammerer’s treatise “ Ueber die Composition in Philipp

Wowerman’s Gemalden,” etc. ; Descamps, “Vies des Peintres.”

Wou-Wang. See Woo-Wang.
Woveren. See Wower.
Wower, -fto'^er, sometimes called De Woweren,

deh tk/'&eh-ren, (John,) a learned German writer, born
at Hamburg in 1574. He wrote, besides other works,
“ De Polymathia Tractatio integri Operis de Studiis

veterum,” (1603,) and other works. Died in 1612.

Wower, wow'er, or Wo'ver-en, (John,) a Flemish
jurist, born at Antwerp in 1576, was a friend of Justus
Lipsius. He edited Tacitus and Seneca, and wrote
several works. Died in 1635.
Wrangel, vR&ng'gel, (Hermann,) a Swedish gen-

eral, born in 1587, was the father of Karl Gustaf,

noticed below. He obtained from Gustavus Adolphus
the rank of field-marshal in 1621, and commanded
against the Poles. In 1636 he took several places in

Pomerania. Died in 1644.
Wrangel, von, fon vR^ng'gel, (Karl Gustaf,)

Count, an eminent Swedish admiral and general, born
at Skokloster in 1613. He served under Gustavus
Adolphus in Germany, and had a prominent part in

the victory of Lutzen, after the death of that illustrious

commander. Appointed subsequently to the command
of the Swedish forces in Germany, he carried on the

war with energy and success, until it was concluded by
the peace of Westphalia. He afterwards gained several

decisive victories over the Danes and their Dutch allies,

and in 1660 was made grand marshal of Sweden. Died
in 1675.

See Geijer, “ Histoire de Sufede.”

Wrangel, von, fon ^R&ng'gel, (Friedrich Hein-
rich Ernst,) Baron, a Prussian general, born at

Stettin in 1784. He served against the French in the

campaigns from 1811 to 1815, and had a high command
in the Danish war of 1848. He was made general of

cavalry in 1849. Died in 1869.

See “Leben F. von Wrangel’s,” Berlin, 1849.

Wrangell or Wrangel, von, fon vR^ng'g?!, (Fer-
dinand Petrovitch,) Baron, a Russian admiral and
celebrated navigator, of Swedish extraction, was born
in Esthonia in 1795. Appointed in 1820 commander of

an exploring expedition to the Arctic Sea, he travelled

on the ice in sledges as far north as 72
0 2'. After his

return he became in 1829 governor of the Russian pos-

sessions in the northwestern part of America. In 1847
he was created vice-admiral. His principal works are

a “ Sketch of a Journey from Sitka to Saint Petersburg,”

(1836,) “Statistical and Ethnographical Notices on the

Russian Possessions in America,” (1839,) and “Journey
on the Northern Coasts of Siberia and the Icy Sea,”

(1841,) which was translated into French and German.
He died in 1870.

Wranitzki, ^Rti-nlts'kee, (Paul,) a German opera-

composer, born in 1756, became director of the orchestra

at the Imperial Theatre at Vienna. Died in 1808.

Wratislaus, vRl'tis-lowss', or Wratislaw, viii/tis-

lif, the first King of Bohemia, inherited the title of duke
in 1061. He afterwards assumed the title of king, and
was an ally of the emperor Henry IV. Died in 1092.

Wraxall, rik'sal, (Frederick Charles Lasceli.es,)
an English writer, born at Boulogne in 1828. He pub-
lished, besides other works, “ Wild Oats,” (1857,) and
“ Armies of the Great Powers,” (1859.) Died in London
in 1865.

Wraxall, (Sir Nathaniel William,) an English
statesman and historical writer, born at Bristol in 1751.
He travelled over the greater part of Europe, and
published in 1775 “Cursory Remarks made in a Tour
through some of the Northern Parts of Europe,” etc.,

which was very well received. He was elected to Par-
liament in 1780. Among his other works may be named
“The History of France from the Accession of Henry
III. to the Death of Louis XIV.,” etc., (3 vols., 1793,)
and “Historical Memoirs of My Own Time,” (1815.)

The latter publication contained a libel on the Russian
ambassador, Count Woronzow, for which Wraxall was
fined and imprisoned for a short time. Died in 1831.

See the “ Edinburgh Review” for October, 1815 ;
“ London Quar-

terly Review” for April, 1815, and December, 1S36; Allibone,
“ Dictionary of Authors.”

Wray, ra, (Daniel,) ah English antiquary, born in

London in 1701, was one of the authors of the “ Athenian
Letters.” (See Yorke, Charles.) Died in 1783.
Wray, (John.) See Ray.
Wray, (Robert Bateman,) an eminent English

gem-engraver, born in Wiltshire in 1715. Among his

best works are heads of Milton, Shakspeare, Pope,
Cicero, a Madonna, Dying Cleopatra, and Antinous.
Died in 1770.
Wrbna und Freudenthal, uRb'nd dont froi'den-

tlb, (Rudolf,) Count, an Austrian statesman, born at

Vienna in 1761 ; died in 1823.

Wrede, vRa'deh, (Fabian Jakob Fabianson,) Baron,
a Swedish general and writer on physical science, was
born in 1802.

Wrede, tvRa'deh, (Karl Philipp,) Prince, a cele-

brated German field-marshal, born at Heidelberg in 1767.

He served in the Austrian army in the campaigns of 1 799
and 1800, was made lieutenant-general in 1804, and in

1805 succeeded General Deroy as commander-in-chief
of the Bavarian forces, then forming a part of Napoleon’s
“grand army.” He soon after obtained a series of bril-

liant successes over the Austrians, including the capture

of Innspruck, and in 1809 was created a field-marshal

and count of the French empire for his distinguished

bravery at the battle of Wagram. As commander of

the Bavarian cavalry in the Russian campaign of 1812,

he was defeated by Wittgenstein at Polotsk; but he
skilfully covered the retreat of the scattered army on that

disastrous day. By the treaty of Reid, in 1813, Bavaria
joined the allies, and Wrede was appointed to the chief

command of the united forces of Austria and Bavaria.

On the 30th of October, 1813, he endeavoured to inter-

cept the army of Napoleon, then retreating after the

defeat of Leipsic; but, after a fiercely-contested battle

at Hainau, the French troops forced a passage, and the

allies withdrew, Marshal Wrede having been severely

wounded. Died in December, 1838.

See W. Riedel, “C. P. von Wrede nach seinem Leben und
Wirken,” 1839; “ Nouvel’e Biographie Generale.”

Wree, de, deh vRa, (Olivier,) a Belgian historian,

born at Bruges in 1596. He wrote “History of the

Counts of Flanders,” (“ Historia Comitum Flandriae,”

1650,) and other works. Died in 1652.

Wren, rSn, (Sir Christopher,) a celebrated English
architect, born at East Knoyle, in Wiltshire, on the

20th of October, 1632, was a nephew of Bishop Mat-
thew Wren. His father was Dean of Windsor and
chaplain to Charles I. He invented several ingenious
instruments about the age of fourteen. In 1646 he
entered Wadham College, Oxford, as a gentleman com-
moner. He was early distinguished for his proficiency

in mathematics and anatomy, and was regarded as a

prodigy at college. In 1653 he was elected Fellow of

All Souls’ College, Oxford. He became professor of

astronomy at Gresham College, London, in 1657, and
was one of the first members of the Royal Society. In
1661 he was appointed assistant to Sir John Denhiun,
surveyor-general, and began to turn his attention to

architecture. To extend his knowledge of that art, he
visited Paris in 1665. The great fire in London in 1666
afforded him a favourable opportunity and ample space
for the exercise of his talents. He proposed to rebuild

the city on a more regular and commodious plan, which,
however, was not adopted. About 1667 he succeeded
Denham as surveyor-general and chief architect. He
erected in London a number of churches, the Royal
Exchange, the Monument, Temple Bar, the Observatory
at Greenwich, and other fine public edifices. His master-

piece is Saint Paul’s Cathedral, which was commenced
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in 1675 and finished in 1710. It is about four hundred
and seventy-five feet long, and is surmounted by a noble
cupola, which is greatly admired. Saint Paul’s is prob-
ably the most beautiful cathedral ever built in England
for Protestant worship. The original and favourite plan

which Wren formed for this work, and which was re-

jected by the authorities, differed greatly from the plan
that was adopted.
He married a daughter of Sir John Coghill in 1674.

He was elected president of the Royal Society in 1680.

About 1690 he built an addition to Hampton Court for

William III. Among his other works were additions

to Windsor Castle, and two towers added to the west
end of Westminster Abbey. He is generally regarded
as the greatest of English architects. He contributed
several treatises on astronomy and other sciences to the

“Philosophical Transactions.” He died in London in

February, 1723, aged about ninety-one, and was buried
in Saint Paul’s Cathedral.

“ The austere beauty of the Athenian portico, the

gloomy sublimity of the Gothic arcade, he was, like

almost all his contemporaries, incapable of emulating
;

. . . but no man born on our side of the Alps has
imitated with so much success the magnificence of the

palace-like churches of Italy.” (Macaulay, “ History of

England,” vol. i.)

See “Parentalia, or Memoirs of the Family of the Wrens,” by
Iris son Christopher and his grandson Stephen, 1750; James
Elmes, “ Memoirs of the Life of Sir C. Wren,” 1S23, and “ Sir C.
Wren and his Times,” 1852; Quatrem&re de Quincy, “ Histoire
des Architectes celebres.

”

Wren, (Christopher,) a son of the preceding, was
born in 1675. He was distinguished as an antiquary,

and wrote memoirs of his family, entitled “ Parentalia,”

(1750.) Died in 1747.
Wren, (Matthew,) an English prelate, born in Lon-

don in 1585. He became chaplain to the prince, after-

wards Charles I., whom he accompanied to Spain in

1623, and was successively created Bishop of Hereford,
Norwich, and Ely. He was one of the judges of the

Star Chamber, and assisted in drawing up the Scottish

Liturgy, which gave rise to the riots in Edinburgh in

1637. He was impeached by the Commons in 1640,

and imprisoned in the Tower nearly twenty years. Sir

Christopher Wren was his nephew. Died in 1667.

Wren, (Matthew,) a son of the preceding, was born
at Cambridge in 1629. He was a member of Parliament,

and became successively secretary to the Earl of Clar-
endon and the Duke of York. He published a treatise
“ On the Origin and Progress of the Revolutions in Eng-
land,” and other works. Died in 1672.

Wright, rit, (Abraham,) an English clergyman, born
in London in 1611. He became vicar of Okeham, in

Rutlandshire. He published, besides other works,
“Parnassus with Two Tops,” (“Parnassus biceps,”

1656.) Died in 1690.

Wright, (Edward,) an English mathematician, born
at Garveston, in Norfolk. He became a Fellow of
Cains College, Cambridge. He constructed for Prince
Henry a large sphere which represented the motions of
the planets, moon, etc., and predicted the eclipses for

17,100 years. About 1590 he accompanied the Earl of

Cumberland in a sea-voyage. He published in 1599 a
valuable “Treatise on Navigation.” He is said to have
discovered the mode of constructing the chart which is

known by the name of Mercator’s Projection. Died in

1613, or, as some say, 1618.

Wright, rit, (Elizur,) an American journalist and
philanthropist, born in Litchfield county, Connecticut,
in 1804. He graduated at Yale College, and in 1829
became professor of mathematics and natural phi-

losophy in Western Reserve College, Ohio. He was
successively editor of the “Quarterly Anti-Slavery
Magazine,” the “Massachusetts Abolitionist,” and the
“ Chronotype.” He has also translated La Fontaine’s
“Fables” into verse.

Wright, rit, afterwards Darusmont, diTti'indM',

(Fanny,) a social reformer or innovator, born at Dun-
dee, Scotland, about 1796. She visited the United States

about 1818, and wrote “Views on Society and Manners
in America.” Her opinions were similar to those of

the atheistical French philosophers. She lectured in

the Northern United States, and attacked slavery and
other social institutions. About 1838 she was married
to M. Darusmont, a Frenchman. Died in Cincinnati
in 1853.
Wright, (Horatio Gates,) an American general,

born in Connecticut about 1822, graduated at West
Point in 1841. He became a brigadier-general of vol-
unteers about September, 1861, and took command of
the department of Ohio in August, 1862. He com-
manded a division at the battle of the Wilderness, May
5 and 6, 1864, and a corps at Spottsylvania Court-House,
May 9-12, and Cold Harbour, June 3. He served as
major-general at the battle of Opequan Creek, Septem-
ber 19, 1864, and contributed to the decisive victory at

Cedar Creek, October 19 of that year. He received
the brevet of major-general in the United States army
for his services at the capture of Petersburg, April, 1865.
Wright, rit, (John Wesley,) an Irish naval officer,

born at Cork in 1769. He became a captain in the
navy, was taken prisoner on the French coast in 1804,
and was confined in the Temple at Paris. In 1805 he
was found dead in prison, and it was suspected that he
had been murdered.
Wright, (Joseph,) a celebrated English painter, com-

monly known as Wright of Derby, was born in that
town in 1734. He studied portrait-painting in London,
under Hudson, and subsequently visited Rome. His
works are chiefly landscapes and historical pictures

;

among the most admired we may name “The Lady in

Comus,” “ Belshazzar’s Feast,” “ View of Ullswater, in

Westmoreland,” “Eruption of Mount Vesuvius,” and
“Cicero’s Villa.” Died in 1797.
Wright, (Sir Nathan,) an English judge, born in

1653, was lord keeper of the great seal from 1700 to

1705. In politics he was a Tory. “ To his obscurity,”
says Lord Campbell, “ he owed his promotion.” Died
in 1721.

See Lord Campbell, "Lives of the Lord Chancellors,” vol. iv.

Wright, (Sir Robert,) an English judge, was chief
justice of the king’s bench in 1687. “ He was ignorant
to a proverb,” says Macaulay: “yet ignorance was not
his worst fault. His vices had ruined him.” (“History
of England.”) He and two others were appointed to

exercise visitorial jurisdiction over Magdalene College,
from which they removed President Hough, (1687.)

"Wright, (Samuel,) an English dissenting minister,

born at Retford in 1683. He preached in London, and
published a “Treatise on the New Birth.” Died in 1746.
Wright, (Silas,) an American statesman, born at

Amherst, Massachusetts, May 24, 1795. He graduated
at Middlebury College in 1815, studied law, was admitted
to the bar in 1819, and settled at Canton, Saint Lawrence
county, New York. He was elected to the Senate of
New York in 1823, became a political opponent of De
Witt Clinton, and served in the Senate until 1827. In
1826 he was elected a member of Congress, in which
he acted with the Democrats. He was comptroller
of New York for about four years, (1829-32,) and was
elected to the Senate of the United States in January,

1833. He opposed the United States Bank, and sup-
ported Mr. Clay’s Compromise bill of 1833. In 1837 he
was re-elected a Senator for six years. He voted for

the tariff of 1842, and opposed the annexation of Texas
to the Union, (1844.) He was nominated as candidate
for the Vice-Presidency by the National Democratic
Convention in May, 1844; but he declined the honour.
He had been again elected a Senator of the United
States in February, 1843, and was chosen Governor of
New York in November, 1844. He declined to serve
under President Polk as secretary of the treasury in

1845, and is said to have refused the offer of a foreign

mission. In 1846 he was a candidate for Governor, but
was not elected. He died at Canton in August, 1847,
leaving a fair reputation for ability and integrity.

See J. D. Hammond, “Life and Times of Silas Wright,” 1848.

Wright, (Thomas,) an eminent English antiquary,

born in 1810, took his degree at Trinity College, Cam-
bridge. He published numerous works on early English
history and literature, among which we may name his

“Biographia Britannica Literaria,” (1846,) “Essays on
the Literature, Superstitions, and History of England in
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the Middle Ages,” (2 vols., 1846,) “Narratives of Sorcery
and Magic,” (1851,) “The Celt, the Roman, and the
Saxon,” (1852,) “Wanderings of an Antiquary,” etc.,

(1854,) and “History of Ireland,” (3 vols., 1857.) He
also edited Chaucer’s “Canterbury Tales,” (1855,) “Po-
litical Songs of England from the Reign of John to

that of Edward II.,” “The Chester Miracle Plays,” and
other productions of the middle ages. He was one of
the founders of the Camden Society and of the British

Archaeological Asst ciation, an 1 is a coir -sponding

member of ihe Frenc 1 A^a enij of Inscriptions.

Wright, (Thomas,) “ The Prison Pnil.mthropist,”

an Engii-th re ormer, bom in 1788, devo'ed himself to

visiting prisons and to ihe leformationof c imi.inls. He
was brought into publ c notice by Charles Dc; ns in

an article in “Household Words” entitled “An Un-
salaried Public Servant.” Died in 1875.

Wright, (Walter Rodvvf.i l,) an English lawyer,

who wrote a description of the isles 01 Greece, ent.t ed
“Horae Ion'cae.” He d ed at M lta in 1826.
Wriothesley, rots'le or rot'es-Ie, (Thomas,) fourth

Earl of Southampton, an English statesman, became a
member of the privy council under Charles II., and
subsequently lord high treasurer. He had superior
abilities, and was conspicuous for his integrity and virtue
in a time of general corruption. Died in 1667.

Wrisberg, <^Ris'b£RG, (Heinrich August,) a Ger-
man anatomist, born in the Harz in 1739. He became
professor of anatomy at Gottingen, and wrote numerous
professional works. Died in 1808.

Wroniecki, vRo-ne-£ts'kee, (Antony,) a Polish
officer and military writer, born at Posen in 1790. He
served against the Russians in 1830, and rose to be
general of brigade. Died in 1838.

Wrottesley, rots'le, (John,) Lord, an English
astronomer, born in 1798. He received in 1839 a gold
medal from the Astronomical Society for his catalogue
of stars. He entered the House of Lords at the death
of his father, in 1841, and was elected president of the
Royal Society in 1855. About 1842 he erected an obser-
vatory near his residence, Wrottesley Hall. Died in 1867.
Wuk. See Karajitch.
Wulfen, ftool'fen, (Franz Xaver,) a German natu-

ralist and mathematician, born at Belgrade in 1728. He
wrote on botany, zoology, etc. Died at Klagenfurth in

1805.

W’ulffer, ^oolf'fer, (Johann,) a German Orientalist,

born at Nuremberg in 1651. He was employed as min-
ister of the gospel in his native city. Died in 1724.
Wulfhelm, <^oolf'h§]m, an Anglo-Saxon prelate, be-

came Archbishop of Canterbury in 923 A.D. Died in 942.
Wulfstan. See Wulstan.
Wullenweber, ^ool'len-^i.'ber, written also Wul-

lenwever, (Georg or Jurgen,) a German statesman
of the sixteenth century, was a native of Lubeck, where
he was elected burgomaster about 1534. He was con-
demned to death on a charge of Anabaptism and politi-

cal offences, and executed in 1537.
Wiillerstorf or Wuellerstorf, von, fon ff>ul'lers-

torff, (Bernhard,) Baron, an Austrian admiral and
minister of state, born at Trieste in 1816. He conducted
an exploring expedition sent out by the Austrian govern-
ment in 1857, and returned in 1839. An account of this

expedition appeared in 3 vols., in 1861. About 1865 he
became minister of commerce. He published several
scientific works.
Wulstan, an English monk, born about 1008, be-

came in 1062 Bishop of Worcester. He was patronized
by William the Conqueror and his successor William
Rufus. Died in 1095.

See the “ Life of Wulstan,” in Wharton’s “ Anglia Sacra.”

Wulstan, written also Wolstan and Wulfstan, an
English monk of the tenth century, was the author of a
Latin poem on the miracles of Saint Swithin, and a
“ Life of Bishop Ethelwold,” (in Latin.)

Wunder, ifcobn'der, (Eduard,) a German critic and
scholar, born at Wittenberg in 1800. He became
director of the College of Grimma in 1842. His chief

publication is a good edition of Sophocles, (7 vols., 1831.)
Wunderlich, ^oon'der-liK', (Johann,) a German

jurist, born at Hamburg in 1708. He became professor

of philosophy in that city in 1761, and published several

legal works. Died in 1778.
Wunderlich, (Karl August,) a German physician,

born at Sulz, on the Neckar, in 1815, became professor
of clinics at Leipsic in 1830. He published a “Manual
of Pathology and Therapeutics,” (1846,) and other works.
Wundt, tfroont, (Daniel Ludwig,) a German his-

torian, born at Kreutznach in 1741, became professor of
theology at Heidelberg. He wrote on the history of the
Palatinate. Died in 1805.

His brother, Friedrich Peter, born in 1748, pub-
lished several works on the history and topography of
the Palatinate. Died in 1808.

Wunsch, ftoonsh, (Christian Ernst,) a German
scientific writer, born at Hohenstein about 1730. He
died after 1800.

Wunsch, von, fon ftoonsh, (Johann Jakob,) a
Prussian general, born in 1717. He served with distinc-

tion in the Seven Years’ war, and gained a victory over
General Brentano in October, 1759. Died in 1788.
Wuotan. See Odin.
Wiirdtwein or Wuerdtwein, &iiRt'-(Un, (Stephan

Alexander,) a German ecclesiastic, born at Amerbach
in 1719, became Bishop of Worms. He was the author
of several treatises on diplomacy and ecclesiastical law,
(in Latin.) Died in 1796.
Wurm, fi'ooRm, (Johann Friedrich,) a German

divine and astronomer, born at Niirtingen in 1760,
published a “History of the New Planet Uranus,” and
other works. Died in 1833.
His son Julius Friedrich wrote several treatises on

theology, mathematics, and philology. Died in 1839.
Another son, Christian Friedrich, born in 1803,

published a number of commercial and political works.
He became professor in a college at Hamburg in 1833.
Died in 1859.
Wurm'ser, von, [Ger. pron. fon tfrooRm'zer,] (Dago-

bert Sigismond,) Count, an eminent Austrian general,

born in Alsace in 1724. He entered the Austrian service
in 1750, and fought against the Prussians in the Seven
Years’ war, (1755-62.) Having obtained the rank of
lieutenant-general in 1778, he defeated the Prussians
at Kubelschwerd in 1779. In 1793 he commanded an
army which operated against the French, and drove
them across the frontier into Alsace

;
but he was defeated

in December, at Frischweiler. He gained a victory on
the banks of the Neckar in October, 1794, and occupied
Mannheim. In the summer of 1796 he was sent as
commander-in-chief to Italy, where the Austrian general
Beaulieu had been defeated by Bonaparte. Advancing
towards Mantua, Wurmser was attacked and defeated
by Bonaparte, at Lonato, on the 3d of August. The
Corsican general also gained victories over Wurmser
at Castiglione on the 5th of August, and at Roveredo.
Wurmser retreated to Mantua, which he defended with
vigour, but he was forced to surrender in February, 1797.
He died at Vienna in June the same year.

See Schiller, “Gallerie interessanter Personen.”

Wursteisen, ff'doR'stl'zen, [Lat. WuRSTig'ius or
URSTig'lus,] a mathematician, born at Bale in 1544,
was also a historian. He became professor of mathe-
matics at Bale, and wrote, besides other works, a history

called “Chronicon Majus,” (1580.) Died in 1588.
Wursticius. See Wursteisen.
Wiirtemberg, wiir'tem-berg, [Ger. pron. fffuR'tem-

b?RG',] (Eberhard,) Duke of, a son of Louis II., was
born in 1445, and began to reign in 1439. He was
a just and beneficent ruler, patronized learning, and
founded the University of Tubingen. Died in 1496.
Wiirtemberg, von, fon wur'tem-berg, (or <^uR'tem-

b§RG',) (Christian Friedrich Alexander,) Count,
son of Duke William of Wiirtemberg, was born at

Copenhagen in 1801. He published a collection of lyric

poems, (1837,) and was a contributor to the “ Musen-
almanach” of Chamisso and Schwab. Died in 1844.
Wiirtemberg, von, (Ulric,) an able commander,

born in 1617, was a younger son of Frederick I. of
Wiirtemberg. He commanded the Imperial army which
opposed Turenne in Hesse in 1648. Died in 1671.
Wurtz, ftooRts, (Felix,) a skilful Swiss surgeon,

born at Zurich, lived in the sixteenth century.
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Wurtz, von, fon voorts or ^ooRts, (Paul,) Baron,

a Danish or German general, born in Husum. He
served under Gustavus Adolphus until his death, (1632,)

and afterwards had a high command in the army of the

United Provinces. Died in 1676.

Wurtzburg or Wurzburg. See Conrad of
Wurtzburg.
Wurzbach, wooRts'blK, (Constant,) a German

poet and savant, born at Laybach in 1818. Among
his writings is a humorous work entitled “ Parallels,”

(“ Parallelen,” 1849.)

Wurzelbau, von, fon fi'doRt'sel-bow', (Johann
Philipp,) a German astronomer, born at Nuremberg in

1651. He invented or improved several astronomical

instruments, and made a series of observations in his

observatory at Spitzenberg. He corresponded with
Leibnitz and other astronomers. Died in 1725.
Wutgenau, von, fon froot'geh-now', (Gottfried

Ernst,) Baron, an Austrian general, born in Silesia in

1673 ; died in 1736.

Wy'att, (James,) an English architect, of high repu-

tation, was born in Staffordshire about 1745. He
studied several years at Rome and Venice, and after

his return built the Pantheon, in Oxford Street, London,

(1772.) He was appointed surveyor-general to the board
of works in 1796. Among his other structures we may
name Fonthill Abbey, the Military Academy at Wool-
wich, and the Library at Oriel College, Oxford. Died
in 1813.

Wyatt, (Matthew Cotes,) an English sculptor,

born in 1778. He was patronized by George III., and
adorned Windsor Castle with his works, among which
was an equestrian statue of the Duke of Wellington.
Died in London in January, 1862.

Wyatt, (Sir Matthew Digby.) an Engiish archi-

tect and writer on art, born in Wilts in 1820. He
s’udied at the Royal Academy, and subsequently vis

: ted

Germany, France, and Italy. He published, besides
other works, “The Industrial Art of the Nineteenth
Century,” (1852.) He d ed in 1877.
Wyatt, (Richard J.,) an English sculptor, born in

London in 1795. He studied in Paris, and subsequently
under Canova at Rome, where he resided till his death,

in 1850. His works are principally classical subjects,

and are remarkable for their elegance and exquisite

finish. Among his master-pieces are his “ Penelope,”
“ Nymph entering the Bath,” “ Shepherd Boy,” “ Nymph
Eucharis and Cupid,” and “ Bacchus.”
Wyatt, (Sir Thomas,) the Elder, an eminent Eng-

lish statesman and poet, born in Kent in 1503. He
studied at Saint John’s College, Cambridge, where he
took the degree of M.A. in 1520. He was a favourite

at the court of Henry VIII., who made him a gentleman
of the bed-chamber and conferred on him the honour
of knighthood, (1536.) He was afterwards employed on
important missions to Spain and the Netherlands. He
died in 1542, with the reputation of an able diplomatist

and one of the most accomplished gentlemen of his time.

His poems are chiefly amatory and satirical
;
he also

published letters and other prose works of superior

merit.

See Johnson, “Lives of the English Poets;” Campbell, “Spe-
cimens of the British Poets.”

Wyatt, (Sir Thomas,) the Younger, a son of the

preceding, was born in 1520 or 1521. He inherited his

father’s estate in 1542, and served with distinction in

the war against the French between 1544 and 1550.

Wyatt and the Duke of Suffolk became in 1554 the

leaders of an insurrection, the design of which was to

dethrone Queen Mary or to prevent her marriage with

Philip II. Wyatt gained some successes over the

royalist forces, and entered Southwark. He was cap-

tured in London and executed in April, 1554.

See Hume, “History of England;” J. Proctor, “History of
Wyatt’s Rebellion,” 1535.

Wy'at-ville, (Sir Jeffry,) an English architect,

originally named Wyatt, was a nephew of James
Wyatt, noticed above. He was born in Staffordshire in

1766, and was instructed by his uncle in architecture.

In 1824 he was employed by George IV. to remodel
Windsor Castle, in which work he was occupied for the

greater part of his life. He died in 1840. His designs
tor Windsor Castle were published in 1841, in 2 folio vols.
Wybicki, vl-b&ts'kee or ve-bit'skee, (Joseph,) a

Polish patriot and political writer, born in 1747; died
in 1822.

Wycli'er-ly or Wych'er-ley, (William,) a pop-
ular English dramatist, was born in Shropshire about
1640. He was sent at an early age to France, where he
spent considerable time at the court of the Duke of
Montausier, Governor of Angouleme. After his return
he studied for a time at Oxford, and again made pro-
fession of the Protestant faith, which he had abjured in

France. He subsequently acquired great favour with
Charles II., and lived on intimate terms with the Duke
of Buckingham and other profligate wits of the time.
He produced in 1669 his comedy entitled “ Love in a
Wood, or Saint James’s Park,” which was followed by
“The Gentleman Dancing-Master,” (1671,) “The Plain
Dealer,” (1674,) and “The Country Wife,” (1675.) He
married the Countess of Drogheda about 1680. Died
in 1715.

See Major Pack, “Memoirs of William Wycherly;” Mac-
aulay, Essay on the “ Comic Dramatists of the Restoration ;”

Leigh Hunt, “The Dramatic Works of Wycherley, Congreve, etc.,

with Biographical Notices,” 1810 ; Baker, “ Biographia Dramatica
“Lives of British Dramatists,” by Campbell, Leigh Hunt, etc.;

Allibone, “ Dictionary of Authors.”

Wyck, wik, (John,) a Dutch painter, born at Utrecht
about 1645, worked in London. He painted hunting-

scenes, landscapes, and horses. Died in London in 1702.
Wyck, (Thomas,) a skilful Dutch painter and en-

graver, the father of the preceding, was born at Haarlem
in 1616. He painted sea-ports, public places, interiors,

etc. His etchings were highly prized. Died in 1686.

WycTiffe, Wic'lif, or Wick'liff, written also Wic-
lef, de, (John,) an eminent English Reformer, born in

Yorkshire, near Richmond, about 1324. He was educated
at Oxford, where he was distinguished for his proficiency

in divinity and scholastic philosophy. According to

several biographers, he began to write against the men-
dicant monks in 1360. He became master or warden
of Balliol College, Oxford, in 1361, and rector of Fyling-

ham, in Lincolnshire, in the same year. In 1365 he
(or, according to some writers, another of the same
name) was appointed master of Canterbury Hall, from
which he was ejected in 1366. He exchanged the rec-

tory of Fylingham for that of Ludgershall in 1368. It is

commonly stated that he took his degree of D.D. in

1372, and then began to read lectures on divinity at

Oxford with great applause. This date is questioned
by some writers. About this time he began to censure
openly the doctrines and corruptions of the Romish
Church and to advocate religious liberty.

Wycliffe was a member of a legation sent by Edward
III. to Pope Gregory XI. in 1374, to treat with him
about the practice of papal provision or reservation of

benefices, and other abuses. Soon after his return to

England he denounced the pope as “Antichrist, the

proud worldly priest of Rome.” In 1375 the king gave
him the prebend of Aust in the church of Westbury.
He was prosecuted for heresy before the Bishop of

London in 1377, but was protected by his friend, John of

Gaunt, Duke of Lancaster, whose favour he had gained,

probably by defending the royal authority against papal
encroachments. In May, 1377, Pope Gregory addressed

a bull to the Archbishop of Canterbury, directing

him to summon Wycliffe before him. The Reformer
appeared before a synod assembled at Lambeth in 1378,

but, before the case was decided, the Londoners, who
sympathized with him, broke into the court and fright-

ened the bishops, who were also checked by a message
from the queen, or the mother of Richard II. The
schism caused by the election of two popes in 1378
tended to weaken the papal domination, and promoted
the safety of Wycliffe, who wrote a tract “On the Pope
of Rome, or the Papal Schism,” (“De Papa Romano,”
or “Schisma Papae.”)

He attacked the doctrine of transubstantiation in a

series of lectures read at Oxford in 1381. The Arch-
bishop of Canterbury summoned a council or synod,

which met in 1382, declared his opinions to be heretical,

and ordered vigorous measures to be employed for their
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suppression. Before this period the principles of Wyc-
liffe had been adopted by numerous disciples, some of

whom propagated them by preaching. His disciples

were called Lollards. He was summoned to appear at

a convocation of clergy at Oxford, and, according to

some authorities, made a confession or concession to

his adversaries, and admitted the doctrine of the real

presence. It appears that the only penalty inflicted on
him was expulsion from the University of Oxford. In
the latter part of his life he produced an English version

of the Bible from the Latin Vulgate. This is supposed
to have been the first complete English translation that

was ever made. It became an engine of wonderful
power against Romanism. To translate the Bible was
regarded as an act of heresy; and his version continued
to be a proscribed book until the Reformation of the

sixteenth century. Wycliffe, who may be considered the

father of English prose, wrote a number of religious

works, some of which remain in manuscript.
“He clearly anticipated,” says David Irving, “the

most distinguishing doctrines of the Protestants, and
his opinions on certain points present an obvious co-

incidence with those of Calvin. Of the simplicity of
primitive times he was too devoted an admirer to

secure the approbation of modern churchmen.” (“En-
cyclopaedia Britannica.”) He opposed episcopacy, or at

least did not consider the episcopal order essential to

the legitimate constitution of the Church. He died at

Lutterworth in December, 1384.

See Rev. John Lewis, “Life of John Wycliffe,” 1719; Dr.
Robert Vaughan, “Life of John Wycliffe,” 1828, (revised edition,

1853;) Webb Le Bas, “Life of John Wycliffe,” 1832; Hodgson,
“Reformers and Martyrs,” Philadelphia, 1867; William Gilpin,
“ Lives of J. Wiclef and of the Most Eminent of his Disciples,” etc.,

1763; Tischer, “J. WiclePs Leben,” 1S00; F. Vincf.ns, “Wiclef:
Th&e historique,” 1848 ; Maimbourg, “ Histoiredu Wiclefianisme,”
1683; Wordsworth, “Biographia Ecclesiastica “Four Ecclesi-
astical Biographies,” by J. H. Gurney; “London Quarterly Re-
view” for July, 1858: Allibone, “Dictionary of Authors.”

Wydeville, (Anthony.) See Rivers, Earl of.
Wyerman. See Weyerman.
Wykeham, de, de wik'am, (William,) an eminent

English ecclesiastic and statesman, born in Hampshire
in 1324. His talents early gained for him the notice

and patronage of Edward III., who appointed him in

1356 surveyor of the works at Windsor. He afterwards
became successively keeper of the privy seal, secretary
to the king, Bishop of Winchester, and lord high chan-
cellor of England, (1367.) Among his numerous and
munificent works were the erection of the New College,
Oxford, finished in 1386, and the college at Winchester.
He also rebuilt a great part of the cathedral of Win-
chester. Died in 1404.

See Bishop Lowth, “ Life of William de Wykeham,” 1758 ; Lord
Campbell, “Lives of the Lord Chancellors.”

Wy'lie, (Andrew,) D.D., an American divine of the
Episcopal Church, born in Washington county, Pennsyl-
vania, in 1789. He became president of the University
of Indiana in 1829. He published an English Grammar,
and other works. Died in 1851.
Wy'man, (Jeffries,) an American anatomist, born

at Chelmsford, Massachusetts, in 1814. He was ap-
pointed in 1847 Hersey professor of anatomy at Har-
vard, and professor of comparative anatomy in the
Lawrence Scientific School. He published “ Twelve
Lectures on Comparative Physiology,” and a contributor
to the “ American Journal of Science ” and other period-
icals^ He died in 1874.
WyTiants or Wy'nantz, (Jan,) a celebrated Dutch

landscape-painter, born at Haarlem in 1600. His pic-

tures are generally of small size and great excellence.
He numbered among his pupils Wouwerman and
Adriaan van der Velde, who frequently painted, it is

said, the figures in his landscapes. Died about 1678.
Wyndham, wlnd'am, (Sir Charles,) Earl of Egre-

mont, an English politician, was the eldest son of Sir
William Wyndham. His mother was a daughter of the
Duke of Somerset. He died in 1763, and left his title

to his son George. (See Egremont.)
Wyndham, (George O’Brien.) See Egremont,

Earl of.

Wyndham, (Sir William,) an able English states-
man, born in 1687, belonged to an ancient family of

Somersetshire. He married a daughter of the Duke of

Somerset, joined the Tory party, and became a powerful
debater in Parliament. He was appointed secretary at

war in 1710 or 1711, and chancellor of the exchequer in

1713. He was an intimate friend of Lord Solingbroke,
to whose interest he adhered after the quarrel between
that leader and the Earl of Oxford. On the death of
Queen Anne he was removed from office, (1714.) He
was committed to the Tower in 1715, on suspicion of
complicity in a Jacobite conspiracy; but he was soon
liberated, without a trial. He was one of the leaders of
the opposition to the administration of Sir Robert Wal-
pole, and had great influence in the House of Commons.
In 1734 he made a celebrated speech for the repeal of

the Septennial act. “ His eloquence,” says Speaker
Onslow, “ improved by use, was strong, full, and with-

out affectation, arising chiefly from his clearness, pro-

priety, and argumentation ; in the method of which last,

by a sort of induction almost peculiar to himself, he
had a force beyond any man I ever heard in public
debates.” Died in 1740.
Wynn, (Charles Watkins William,) M.P., an

English politician, born in 1775. He was secretary

at war from November, 1830, to April, 1831. Died in

1850.

Wynne, win, (Edward,) an English lawyer, born
in 1734. He published several legal works, which are

commended. Died in 1784.
Wynne, (John Huddlestone,) a British writer,

born in Wales in 1743, published “Fables for the

Female Sex,” “ A General History of Ireland,” and
other works. Died in 1788.

Wyntcran. See Wintoun.
Wy'on, (William,) an English engraver of coins

and medals, born at Birmingham in 1795. He became
second engraver at the Mint in London, and in 1838 a
Royal Academician, being the first artist in his depart-
ment who had won that distinction. His works com-
prise a great variety of subjects, scientific, artistic, and
war medals, and are ranked among the most admirable
productions of the kind. Died in 1851.

Wyrsch, •vt'eeRsh, (Johann Melchior,) a Swiss
painter of history and portraits, born in Unterwaldeu in

1732. He worked for many years at Besangon. Died
in 1798.

See F. Wey, “Wyrsch et les Peintres bisontins,” 1S61.

Wyse, (Sir Thomas,) an English writer and diplo-

matist, born about 1800. In 1821 he married Letitia

Bonaparte, a niece of Napoleon I. He was minister

at Athens from 1849 to 1862. He wrote, besides other
works, “Walks in Rome,” and an “Excursion in the

Peloponnesus in 1858,” (2 vols., 1865,) which is praised

by the “Edinburgh Review” in an article entitled “ Sir

Thomas Wyse’s Peloponnesus,” (October, 1865.) Died
in 1862.

Wyshart. See Wishart.
Wysocki, vl-sots'kee, (Joseph,) a Polish patriot and

soldier, born in Podolia in 1809. He fought in the
revolution of 1830, and in 1848 entered the Hungarian
service. After the defeat at Temesvar he took refuge in

France. He was the author of a treatise on “ The Art
of War.”
Wysocki, (Peter,) a Polish patriot, and prominent

leader in the revolution of 1830, was born at Warsaw in

1799. He was taken prisoner by the Russians in 1831,
and exiled to Siberia, where he died in 1837.
Wyss, \FIss, (Johann Rudolf,) a Swiss writer, born

at Berne in 1781, became professor of philosophy in his

native town. Fie published, among other works, “ Idyls,

Traditions, Legends, and Tales of Switzerland,” (1815.)
Died in 1830.

Wysshart. See Wishart.
Wythe, w\tk, (George,) an American jurist and

patriot, was born in Elizabeth City county, Virginia, in

1726. He was an ardent promoter of the independence
of the colonies, was elected to the Continental Congress
in 1775, and signed the Declaration of Independence in

July, 1776. In this year Wythe, Jefferson, and Pendleton
were appointed a committee to revise the laws of Vir-
ginia. He became in 1777 a judge of the high court
of chancery, and served as chancellor of Virginia for
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twenty years. He emancipated his slaves. Died at

Richmond in 1806.

See Sanderson, “ Biography of the Signers to the Declaration

of Independence.”

Wyther. See Withers.
Wyttenbach,vi'it,ten-baK/

,
[Lat. Wyttenba'chius,]

(Daniel,) an eminent Swiss critic and scholar, born at

Berne in 1746. He studied at Gottingen, and subse-

quently at Leyden under Professor Ruhnken, and be-

came in 1771 professor of Greek and philosophy in the

Athenaeum at Amsterdam. He was appointed in 1779
professor of eloquence at Leyden. He was one of the

greatest scholars of his time, and his compositions,
which are all written in Latin, are esteemed standard
works. Among these his “Life of Ruhnken” (1799) is

particularly admired for the elegance of its style. He
was editor for a time of the “ Bibliotheca Critica,” and
published editions of the “Opera Moralia” of Plutarch,

the “Phaedon” of Plato, (1810,) and other classics. Died
in 1820. His wife, Johanna Gallien, was distinguished
for her learning, and was made doctor of philosophy by
the University of Marburg.

See W. L. Mahne, “Vita D, Wyttenbachii,” 1823.

Wyttenbachius. See Wyttenbach.

X.
Xaintrailles, de. See Saintraili.es, de.

Xanthippe. See Xantippe and Xanthippus.
Xanthippus, zan-thip'pus, [Gr. Eavdimm;

;
Fr. Xan-

thippe, gzAN't&p',] an Athenian general, was the father

of Pericles. He succeeded Themistocles as commander
of the fleet in 479 B.C., and acted a prominent part in

the naval victory over the Persians at Mycale, (479.) He
captured Sestos in 478.
Xanthippus, a Spartan general, an ally of the Car-

thaginians in the first Punic war, defeated the Romans
under Regulus, whom he took prisoner, (b.c. 255.)

Xanthus, zan'thus, [Savdog,] a Greek lyric poet, who
flourished probably about 650 B.C. No fragments of his

poetry are extant.

Xanthus, a Greek historian and native of Lydia,

is supposed to have been contemporary with Herod-
otus. He was the author of a description of Lydia,

entitled “Lydiaca,” which is highly commended by

Dionysius of Halicarnassus. There are only fragments

of it extant.

Xantippe, zan-tip'pe, or, more correctly, Xan-
thip'pe, [Gr. gavBimzri ; Fr. Xantippe or Xanthippe,
gzSN'tibp',] the wife of Socrates, was notorious for her

ill temper. Being asked by Alcibiades how he could

live with such a woman, he is said to have replied, “ She
exercises my patience, and enables me to bear with all

the injustice I experience from others.” It is, however,

probable that Xantippe’s faults have been much exag-

gerated. Socrates evidently entertained a sincere regard

for her, and gave her credit for many domestic virtues.

(See Socrates.)
Xaupi, gzo'pe', (Joseph,) a French antiquary and

priest, born at Perpignan in 1688 ; died in 1778.

Xaverius. See Xavier.
Xav'I-er, [Ger. Xaver, ksl-vaiR',] (Francis,) second

son of the Elector of Saxony, (who was afterwards

Augustus III., King of Poland,) was born in 1730. He
was appointed in 1763 administrator of Saxony during

the minority of his nephew. Died in 1806.

Xavier, zav'e-er, [Sp. pron. Hl-ve-aiR'; Fr. pron.

gzf've-i'; Lat. Xave'rius ;
Ger. Xaver, ksl-vaiR'; It.

SaverIo, sl-va're-o,] (Francis,) Saint, a celebrated

Jesuit missionary, called “the Apostle of the Indies,”

was born in the kingdom of Navarre, near the foot of

the Pyrenees, in April, 1506. He was educated in Paris,

and there formed a friendship with his fellow-student

Ignatius Loyola. He was one of those who associated

themselves with Loyola in the formation of the order

of Jesuits, about 1534. In 1538 he went to Rome, and

began to preach in the church of San Lorenzo in Da-
maso. Under the auspices of John, King of Portugal,

Xavier visited the East Indies as a missionary in 1541,

arriving at Goa in May, 1542. Ringing a bell through

the streets of Goa, he summoned parents to send their

children and slaves to him in order to be instructed in

the catechism. He endeavoured to reform the vicious

professors of religion as well as to convert the heathen,

whose temples he caused to be destroyed and replaced

by churches. Having laboured among the ignorant

population employed in the pearl-fishery on the coast,

he afterwards passed to Travancore, where, it is said, he
baptized ten thousand idolaters in nine months. In 1545
he visited Malacca, and converted numerous idolaters,

Jews, and Mohammedans. With several other mission-

aries, whom Loyola sent to aid him, he pursued his

course to the Banda Isles in 1546. He baptized many
in Amboyna, founded a mission at Ternate, and returned
to Malacca in 1547. Having converted a Japanese exile,

named Auger, he resolved to extend his labours to

Japan. He took Auger with him, and in 1549 reached
Canguxima, where he studied the Japanese language,
and was kindly received by the King of Saxuma. He
went thence to Firanda, in which he was permitted to

preach, and made many converts. Encouraged by this

success, he proceeded to Meaco, the capital of the em-
pire, where he arrived in 1551. He obtained from the

king permission to preach, and converted about three
thousand there. His success was hindered by his im-
perfect knowledge of the language. He ardently desired
to carry the gospel to China, and was not deterred by
the severe penalty under which foreigners were forbid-

den to enter that country. Before he could reach this

new scene of labour, he died, on the isle of Sancian,
near the Chinese coast, in December, 1552. He was
canonized in 1622.

See Tursellinus, “Vita F. Xaverii,” 1594; Bartoli, “Vita F.
Xaverii,” 1666; Sandoval, “Vida de S. Francisco Xavier,” 1619;
I. Toscano, “Vita di F. Saverio,” 1658; H. Venn, “Missionary
Life of Francis Xavier ;” Bouhours, “ Vie de S. Francois Xavier,”
1682, (Dryden’s English translation of the same, 1688 ;) Raybois,
“Vie de S. F. Xavier,” 1838; Reithmeier, “Leben des heiligen

Franz Xaver,” 1846.

Xavier, (Jerome, or Geronimo,) a Jesuit missionary,

born in Navarre, was a relative of the preceding. He
went to Goa in 1571, after which he preached at the court
of the Mogul emperor, where he is said to have made
many converts. He wrote several religious treatises, in

Latin and in Persian. Died at Goa in 1617.

Xenarchus, ze-nar'kus, [EtLapyof,] an Athenian
comic poet of the middle comedy, flourished about 350-
330 B.c. Fragments of his works are extant.

Xenocles, z§n'o-kliz, [Etro/c/i/f,] an Athenian tragic

poet, was a son of Carcinus the Elder, and flourished

about 420 B.c. He gained a victory over Euripides in

415 B.c. He had a son Carcinus, and a grandson
Xenocles, who were likewise tragic poets.

Xenocles, an Athenian architect, lived in the age
of Pericles.

Xenocrate. See Xenocrates.
Xenocrates, ze-nok'ra-tiz, [Gr. SevoKpaT-qg ; Fr. X£-

NOCRATE, gzl'no'kRft',] an eminent Greek philosopher,

born at Chalcedon in 396 B.c. He was a pupil of Plato
and a fellow-student of Aristotle. He accompanied
Plato to Syracuse, and after the death of his master was
sent on embassies to Philip of Macedon. About 339
B.c. he became the head of the Platonic Academy at

Athens, over which he presided twenty-five years. He
had a high reputation for probity, modesty, and moral
purity. He wrote numerous works on philosophy, which
are not extant, taught that the soul is a self-moving

number, and regarded unity and duality as two deities,

the former of which rules in heaven and the latter in the

mutable world. In his philosophy the doctrines of Plato

are modified by the Pythagorean doctrines of number.
His eloquence converted the dissolute Polemon into

a temperate man and an eminent philosopher. Died in

314 B.C.

See Diogenes Laertius; Van de Wijnpersse, “Diatribe de
Xenocrate Chalcedonio,” 1822.
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Xenocrates, a Greek statuary of the school of Ly-
sippus, flourished about 260 B.c.

Xenocrates, a Greek physician, who resided at

Aphrodisias, is supposed to have lived about 37 A.n.

He was the author of a work “On the Nutriment de-

rived from Animals,” part of which is extant.

Xenomedes, z§n-o-mee'd&z, [’Eevopr/dris,'] of Chios,
a Greek historian, lived before the Peloponnesian war,

(which began 431 B.c.)

Xenon, zee'hon, or Xe'no, [3evuv,] a Greek painter

of Sicyon, was a pupil of Neocles.
Xenophane. See Xenophanes.
Xenophanes, ze-nof'a-n£z, [Gr. Sevotyavris ; Fr. X 6-

nophane, gz&'no'fli/,] a celebrated Greek philosopher
and poet, born at Colophon, in Ionia, about 600 B.c.

Diogenes states that he flourished in the 60th Olympiad,
(about 538 B.c.) He was the founder of the Eleatic

school, and probably lived for some time at Elea, in

Italy. He wrote a poem on the foundation of Elea, and
a number of elegiac poems of much merit. “The work
which contained his philosophic system,” says Victor
Cousin, “and which has immortalized his name, was a

poem on Nature, in hexameter verse.” Several frag-

ments of this poem have been preserved. He was con-
sidered by the ancients as the originator of the doctrine

of the oneness of the universe. He censured Hesiod
and Homer because they attributed to the gods human
vices and defects, and is said to have maintained the

doctrine of the unity of the Deity. According to Aris-

totle, Xenophanes, directing his view over the universe,

declared, “ God is the One.” Saint Clement also affirms

that he taught pure monotheism. Victor Cousin de-
fends him from the charge of pantheism which some
writers had brought against him. (“Biographie Uni-
verselle.”) Xenophanes also insisted on the antagonism
between sensuous appearances and the pure truth or
reality. He was about one hundred years old when he
died.

See Rittf.r, “History of Philosophy;” G. H. Lewes, “Bio-
graphical History of Philosophy;” Aristotle, “ De Xenophane,
Georgia et Melisso ;” Simon Karsten, “ Xenophanis Carminum
Reliquiae; de Vita ejus,” etc., 1830; Diogenes Laertius, “Xeno-
phanes;” Fut.leborn, “Beitrage zur Geschichte der Philosophic.”

Xenophile. See Xenophilus.
Xenophilus, ze-nof'e-lus, [Gr. 3ev6<j>i'/lof; Fr. X£no-

phile, gz&'no'ftl.',] a Greek sculptor, who, aided by
Straton, made a statue of Aisculapius at Argos.
Xenophon, z§n'o-fon, [Gr. Eevcxpav; Fr. Xenophon,

gzS.hio'fAN'; It. Zenofonte, dzi-no-fon'ti,] a celebrated
Athenian historian and general, was a son of Gryllus,

and a native of the demus Ercheia. He is supposed to

have been born about 445 b.c. According to Diogenes
Laertius, from whose writings we derive nearly all that

is known of his life, Xenophon fell from his horse at the

battle of Delium, in 424 B.c., and would probably have
been killed, if he had not been rescued by Socrates.

He became a pupil of Socrates at an early age, and,
according to Photius, was also a pupil of Isocrates.

Little is known of the events of his life which occurred
between the battle of Delium and the year 401 b.c.

Diogenes Laertius states that “ Xenophon edited or

made known the History of Thucydides, although it

was in his power to pass it off as his own work ;” but
the truth of this statement is doubted by some critics.

In 401 B.c. he went to Sardis, and entered the service

of the Persian prince Cyrus the Younger, whom he ac-

companied in an expedition against Artaxerxes Mnemon,
King of Persia. Xenophon and the other Greeks who
engaged in this expedition were deceived as to its real

object. Cyrus was defeated and killed at Cunaxa, near
Babylon, and the Greek general Clearchus was treach-

erously slain. Xenophon was one of the generals who
conducted the Greek army of 10,000 in its memorable
retreat from the Tigris to the Black Sea. He displayed
great firmness, courage, and military skill in this opera-
tion. This expedition and retreat form the subject of
his most celebrated work, the “ Anabasis, or History
of the Expedition of Cyrus the Younger,” which is a
very interesting narrative and is written in a natural,

agreeable style.

According to some authorities, he was banished from
Athens about 399 b.c., perhaps because he was a friend

of Socrates. Diogenes Laertius says he was banished
for Laconism. He took part in an expedition which
the Spartan king Agesilaus conducted against the Per-

sians in 396, and he fought in the Spartan army against

the Athenians at the battle of Coroneia, (394 B.c.) Soon
after this date he settled, with his wife Philesia and his

children, at Scillus, near Olympia, where he resided
many years and employed his time in hunting and
writing. During his residence at Scillus he wrote a
“Treatise on Hunting,” his “Anabasis,” and perhaps
other works. The decree by which he was banished
from Athens was repealed a few years before his death,

which occurred about 355 B.c. He had two sons, named
Gryllus and Diodorus. It is supposed that all of his

writings have come down to us. Under the title of
“ Hellenica,” he wrote a history of Greece from 41 1 to

362 B.c. His “ Cyropaedia” (Kvpoircudria) is commonly
regarded as a political romance founded on the exploits

of Cyrus the Great, and has no authority as a history.

Among his other works are a “ Life of Agesilaus,” “ The
Symposium, or Banquet,” in which he explains the
ideas of Socrates in relation to love and friendship,

and delineates the character of Socrates, a Dialogue
between Socrates and Critobulus, entitled OIkovo/j.lko(,

which treats of domestic and moral economy, and is

highly esteemed, and a philosophic work called “The
Memorabilia of Socrates,” (’AKO/j.vj]^ovdifj.a-a ZoKparovc;,)

which purports to be an exposition of the doctrines and
character of his illustrious master. It is highly prized

as a memorial of the practical part of the Socratic phi-

losophy. “Xenophon,” says Macaulay, “is commonly
placed, but, we think, without much reason, in the same
rank with Herodotus and Thucydides. He resembles
them, indeed, in the purity and sweetness of his style

;

but in spirit he rather resembles that later school of

historians, whose works seem to be fables composed
for a moral, and who in their eagerness to give us warn-
ings and example forget to give us men and women.”
(Essay on “History,” 1828.) Xenophon’s “Memora-
bilia” has been translated into English by Sarah Fielding,

his “Symposium” by J. Wellwood, his “Cyropaedia”
by M. A. Cowper, and his “ CEconomicus” by Robert
Bradley.

See Fortia d’Urban, “Vie de Xenophon,” 1795; Creuzer,
“De Xenophonte historico,” 1799; Hacken, “Xenophon,” 1S05;
Kruger, “ De Xenophontis Vita,” 1823; Nobbe, “Vita Xeno-
phontis,” 1825; Fabricius, “Bibliotheca Graeca ;” Hoffmann,
“ Lexicon Bibliographicum ;” Grote, “ History of Greece ;” Thirl-
wall, “ History of Greece ;” “ Nouvelle Biographie Gdnerale.”

Xenophon, an Athenian sculptor, who lived about

300 B.c. In conjunction with Cephisodotus, he made a
statue of Jupiter.

Xenophon, a Greek physician, a native of Cos, lived

at Rome, and gained the favour of the emperor Claudius.

At the instigation of Agrippina, he poisoned Claudius,

by introducing a poisoned feather into his mouth under
pretence of making him vomit.

Xenophon of Ephesus, a Greek writer of unknown
period, was the author of a romance called “ Ephesiaca,
or the Loves of Anthia and Abrocomas,” the style of

which is simple and elegant. He probably lived in

the second or third century after Christ. His romance
has been translated into German by Burger, and into

English by Rooke.
Xerces. See Xerxes.
Xeres, de, di Ha/rSs, (Francisco,) a Spanish histo-

rian, was secretary to Pizarro, whom he accompanied to

Peru about 1530. He published in 1547 a history of the

expedition, entitled “ A True Account of the Conquest
of Peru,” etc.

Xerxes, zerk'siz, [Gr. Hspfw; Fr. Xerces, gzSiFses'',]

I., sometimes called Xerxes the Great, a famous king

of Persia, and the most powerful monarch of his time,

was a son of Darius Hystaspis. His mother was Atossa,

a daughter of Cyrus the Great. He succeeded Darius
in 485 B.C., and began to raise an immense army for the

invasion of Greece. Several years were expended in

cutting a canal through the isthmus of Mount Athos,

and in building a bridge of boats or ships across the

Hellespont, over which Xerxes and his army passed in

the spring of 480 B.c. His army was composed of many
nations tributary to the Persian empire, and, according
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to Herodotus, amounted to 2,317,610 men, besides slaves

and non-combatants. Niebuhr and Grote consider

this number incredible and impossible. The number
of slaves and other camp-followers was equal to that

of the soldiers. He is said to have shed tears when
he reflected that in a century, or less, none of these

myriads of men would survive. Having reviewed his

army at Doriscus, he marched through Thrace and
Thessaly. The Greeks attempted to defend the pass

of Thermopylae, but the Persians turned that position,

(see Leonidas,) and captured Athens, from which the

whole population had been removed. The Athenians,

who were directed by Themistocles, relied chiefly on
their naval power for defence against the invaders. An
indecisive naval action was fought by the two fleets at

Artemisium, where the Persian fleet was much damaged
by a storm. Xerxes was still able after this loss to

muster a fleet of twelve hundred vessels, which in the

autumn of 480 B.c. was defeated at the decisive battle

of Salamis. (See Themistocles.) Xerxes, placed on a

lofty position on the adjacent shore, witnessed this dis-

astrous defeat of his vainglorious project. He retreated

hastily by land to the Hellespont, and crossed over to

Asia, leaving an army under Mardonius, who was de-

feated at Platsea in 479 B.c. Xerxes was murdered in

465 by Artabanus, an officer of his court. He appears
to have been by nature not without amiable and noble
qualities

;
but his heart was corrupted by the posses-

sion of unlimited power, and by the abject adulation

commonly bestowed on Eastern sovereigns. He was
succeeded by his son Artaxerxes Longimanus.

See Herodotus, “History of Greece;” Grote, “History of
Greece;” Rollin, “Ancient History;” Rosenberg, “De Cam-
byse, Dario Hystaspe et Xerxe,” i6go; Hussel, “ Xerxes des Gros-
sen Leben, Thaten und Ende,” 1816.

Xerxes II., King of Persia, was a son of Artaxerxes
I., (Longimanus,) whom he succeeded in 425 b.c. After
a reign of a few months, he was assassinated by Sog-
dianus, his half-brother.

Xiraenes or Jimenes, He-ma'nSs, (Francisco,) a
Spanish friar, who was employed as a missionary in

Mexico. He translated into Spanish a Latin work on
the plants of Mexico, by Hernandez. Died about 1620.

Ximenes or Jimenes, (Francisco,) a Spanish
painter, born at Saragossa in 1598. He studied in

Rome, adopted an Italian style, and returned to Sara-
gossa. His works are highly praised. Died in 1666.

Ximenes, ze-ma'nSs, (Leonardo,) a Sicilian astron-

omer and geometer, born at Trapani in 1716, became
a Jesuit. He was appointed professor of geography at

Florence, and by his skill in hydraulics rendered im-
portant services in averting the damages caused by
overflowing rivers. He wrote a number of able works
on astronomy and hydraulics, among which is “Collec-
tion of Hydraulic Pamphlets,” etc., (“ Raccolta di Peri-

zie ed Opuscoli idraulici,”2 vols., 1781-86.) He founded
an observatory at Florence, where he died in 1786.

Ximenes, she-ma'nSs, (Peter,) a theologian, born
of Portuguese parents at Middelburg, in Holland, in

1514. He wrote, in Latin, a work called “ Demonstration
of the Catholic Truth.” Died in 1595.
Ximenes, (Rodrigo,) a Spanish prelate and his-

torian, became Archbishop of Toledo, and cardinal.

He rendered important military services in the war
against the Moors, and wrote a “ History of Spain.”
Died in 1247.
Ximenes, de, deh kse /mi'n£s/

, (Augustin Louis,)
Marquis, a French poet, of Spanish extraction, born in

Paris in 1726, was an intimate friend of Voltaire. He
was the author of “ Don Carlos,” and other tragedies, a
poem entitled “ Caesar in the Senate,” and several criti-

cal essays, which were highly esteemed. Died in 1815.
Ximenes (or Jimenes) de Carmona, He-ma'nfe

di kiR-mo'ni, (Francisco,) a Spanish medical writer,

born at Cordova near the end of the sixteenth century.

Ximenes, [English pron. ze-mee'niz,] or, more fully,

Jimenes (or Ximenes) de Cisneros, He-ma'nes di
M£s-na'r6s, (Francisco,) called Cardinal Ximenes, a
celebrated Spanish statesman and patron of literature,

was born at Torrelaguna, in New Castile, in 1436. He
was educated at Salamanca and at Rome, where he

studied theology, philosophy, and Oriental languages.
He became grand vicar of Cardinal Mendoza at S’guenza.
About 1482 he entered the Franciscan order at Toledo,
where he acquired distinction as a preacher. He was
appointed confessor to Queen Isabella in 1492, and
Archbishop of Toledo in 1495. His modesty prompted
him to decline this honour ; but he submitted to the
positive command of the pope. He was distinguished
by his simplicity of life, his charity to the poor, and his

aversion to luxury and pomp. About 1498 he founded
the University of Alcala de Henares. He exerted his

influence to reform the Franciscan order of monks.
Under his auspices a number of eminent scholars began
in 1502 to prepare a Polyglot Bible, called the Complu-
tensian, which became the model of all the subsequent
versions of the Bible in divers languages, and was the
greatest literary enterprise of that age. On the death
of Queen Isabella (1504) he acted as mediator between
Ferdinand the Catholic and the archduke Philip, each
of whom claimed the regency of Castile. After the
death of Philip (1506) Ximenes was appointed regent
or guardian of Queen Joanna, who was disqualified by
mental imbecility. He authorized the citizens of the

towns to form themselves into a militia, and by this

bold and politic measure promoted the power of the
crown, while he reduced the importance of the unruly
nobles.

In 1507 he received the title of cardinal. He fitted

out at his own expense a fleet and an army, which he
conducted in person to Africa in 1509, and captured the

city of Oran by storm. “ His talents, energy, and re-

puted sanctity of character,” says Prescott, “ combined
with the authority of his station, gave him unbounded
influence with all classes of the Castilians.” During his

expedition against Oran, King Ferdinand wrote a letter

to Count Navarro and requested him to find some
pretence for detaining Ximenes in Africa. The car-

dinal was acquainted with the contents of this letter, and
naturally put the worst construction on the same. On
one occasion the king, who wished the archbishopric of
Toledo for his natural son Alfonso, importuned Ximenes
to resign his see and take another in exchange ; but he
replied, with indignation, “ that he would never consent
to barter away the dignities of the Church.” In 1517
his “ Polyglot Bible” was completed. According to

Prescott, this was “a noble monument of piety, learn-

ing, and munificence, which entitles its author to the
gratitude of the whole Christian world.” (“ History of
Ferdinand and Isabella.”)

By the testament of Ferdinand, who died in January,

1516, Cardinal Ximenes was appointed sole regent of
Castile during the absence of the young king Charles.

His right to this office was disputed by Adrian, Dean
of Louvain, who produced powers of similar purport
from Charles. Ximenes and Adrian administered the

government jointly for some time, but the former soon
assumed sole power. In September, 1517, Charles V.
arrived in Spain, and wrote a letter to Ximenes, which
“is unmatched, even in court annals, for cool and base
ingratitude.” (Prescott.) It announced his dismissal

from office. He died on the 8th of November, 1517.
“ Such,” says Prescott, “ was the end of this remark-

able man,—the most remarkable, in many respects, of

his time. His character was of that stern and lofty

cast which seems to rise above the ordinary wants and
weaknesses of humanity. His genius, of the severest
order, like Dante’s or Michael Angelo’s in the regions

of fancy, impresses us with ideas of power that excite

admiration akin to terror. . . . His regency was con-
ducted on the principles of a military despotism. His
whole policy, indeed, was to exalt the royal prerogative

at the expense of the inferior orders of the state. . . .

He had a full measure of the religious bigotry which
belonged to the age.” (“ History of Ferdinand and
Isabella,” vol. iii.)

See Robles, “Vida del Cardinal Ximenes,” 1604: F ltIchifr,
“ Histoire du Cardinal Ximenes,” 1693: Castro, "De Vita F.

Ximenii,” 1581; Mendoza, “Vida de Ximenes,” 1653: Marsol-
lier, “ Histoire du Ministere de Ximen&s,” 1694; “ Don F. Xime-
nes,” Leipsic, 1796; Barret, “Life of Cardinal Ximenes,” 1813;
Hefele, “ Der Cardinal Ximenes,” 1844 ;

Havemann, “ F. Xime-
nes,” 1848; Robertson, “History of Charles V.;” Prescott,
“ History of Ferdinand and Isabella,” vol. iii. part ii.
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Ximenes de Quesada, (d& ki-sa'Di,) (Gonzalo,) a

Spanish explorer and captain, born at Granada about

1495. He commanded a party which about 1532 began
to explore the region since called New Granada, and
founded in 1538 Santa Fe de Bogota. Died in 1546.

Ximeno or Jimeno, He-ma'no, (Vincente,) a

Spanish biographer, born at Valencia about 1700. He
published a literary history of the kingdom of Valencia,

“Escritores del Regno de Valencia,” (2 vols., 1747-49.)
Xiphilin. See Xi phi linus.
Xiphilinus, zif-e-li'nus, [Gr. EifMvoc

;

Fr. Xiphilin,
gze'fe'l&N',] (Joannes,) became Patriarch of Constanti-

nople in 1066. He was the author of several religious

and ecclesiastical works. Died in 1075.
Xiphilinus, (Joannes,) nephew of the preceding,

wrote an epitome of the “ History” of Dion Cassius,

which was first published in 1551.
Xuares or Juares, Hoo-i'r§s, (Caspar,) a Jesuit and

botanist, born in Paraguay in 1731 ; died at Rome in 1804.

Xuares or Juares, Hoo-Vrgs, written also Suares,
(Roderick,) a Spanish jurist, born at Salamanca, lived

in the reign of Ferdinand and Isabella.

Xuthus, zu'thus, [Gr. 3oS0of,] a mythical king of
Peloponnesus, was called a son of Helen, a brother of
Dorus and Aiolus, and the father of Achaens and Ion.

Xylander, kse-Iin'der, (Gulielmus, or William,)
a German scholar, originally named Hoi.zmann,

(
i.e

.

“ wood-man,” ofwhich Xylander is the Greek equivalent,)

was born at Augsburg in 1532. He studied in his native

town and at Tubingen, and in 1558 became professor

of Greek at Heidelberg. He made numerous transla-

tions from the Greek and Latin, among which we may
name the works of Strabo and Plutarch, the “ History”
of Dion Cassius, and the mathematical works of Dio-
phantus. He also edited some of the works of Marcus
Antoninus, Phlegon Trallianus, and Antigonus Carys-
tius. His learning was profound, and his translations

are highly esteemed. Died in 1576.
Xylander, von, fon kse-l&n'der, (Joseph Karl

August,) a German officer and military writer, born at

Munich in 1794, was the author of a treatise entitled

“Strategy and its Application,” (1818,) a “Manual of
Tactics,” and numerous other works, on various sub-
jects. Died in 1854.

Y.
Yahya* (or Yahia,) yS.

rHe-d, a Moorish captain,
|

called by the Spaniards Ben-Gama or Ben-Gamia. He
was commander of the armies of the Almoravides in

Spain, whose power was opposed by the Almohades.
lie was killed in 1 148.

Yahya- (or Yahia-) al-Barmekee, (or -Barmaki,)
yJ'He-S SI bar'ma-kee', (Aboo-Alee or Abu-All,
d'boo i'lee,) a Persian minister of state, belonged to the

family of Barmecides, (or Barmekides.) He became
vizier of Haroun-al-Raschid in 786 a.d. He was a

man of superior talents, and had great influence for

many years. He was disgraced about 803, and died

in 807 a.d.

Yakoobt-al-Mansoor-Billah, Yakoub-al-Man-
sour-Billah, or Yakub- (or Jakub-) al-Mansur-
Billah, yi'kbob' 3.1 m dn'soor' bil'lah, a king of Morocco,
born about 1210, was an able and powerful monarch.
He began to reign in 1258. In 1275 he invaded Spain,

and waged war against the Christians with some suc-

cess. Died in 1286.

Yakoob- (Yakoub- or Yakub-) Ibii-Lais or

-Laith,J yd'kobb' lb’n ITs, surnamed Al-Soffar or Al-
Suffar, was the founder of the dynasty of Soffarides

in Persia. By conquest he made himself master of Seis-

tan about 862 A.D., and of Farsistan a few years later.

Died about 878 a.d.

Ydl'den, (Thomas,) an English poet and divine,

born at Exeter in 1671. He studied at Magdalene
College, Oxford, where he acquired the friendship of
Addison and Sacheverell. He succeeded Atterbury as

lecturer at Bridewell Hospital in 1698, and became
professor or reader of moral philosophy at Oxford about
1702. He was also rector of Chalton and Cleanville, in

Hertfordshire. Fie wrote, besides other poems, “ The
Temple of Fame,” (1700,) “Aisop at Court,” (1702,) a
“ Hymn to Light,” and a “ Hymn to Darkness,” which
was praised by Dr. Johnson. Died in 1736.

See Johnson, “ Lives of the Poets.”

Yale, (Elihu,) born at New Haven, Connecticut, in

1648, was the principal patron of the college called by
his name. He became in 1687 governor of Fort Saint
George at Madras. He was a Fellow of the Royai So-
ciety. Died in 1721.

Yam'a or Yam'a-na, [modern Hindoo pron. yum'a
or yum'a-na,] called also Yam'an or Yam'en, in the

Hindoo mythology, the god of Patala, (or Naraka, §) or

* It may be remarked that Yahya is the Arabic form of John.
There have been many princes, leaders, and writers of this name,
both in Asia and Africa, but none of any great note.

t Yakoob (in German, Jakub') is the Arabic of Jacob and James.
t See “ Introduction,” p. viii. section i., 4.

§ The words Naraka and Patala appear to be sometimes used as
nearly synonymous ; but Patala is more correctly applied to the
whole extent of the lower world, while Naraka properly denotes a

place of torment.

the lower world, and the god of death and the judge of
departed spirits. His residence or capital is called Yanta-
pura, or “ city of Yama.” After having inquired into and
pronounced upon the merits of those who are brought
before his judgment-seat, he sends the good to Swarga,
(Indra’s paradise,) and the wicked to appropriate places

of punishment, corresponding to the Tartarus of classic

mythology. Yama is known by a great multitude of
names, as Dharma-Raja, (“King of Justice,”) Mrityu,
(i.e. “ Death,”) etc. He is said to have a servant,

named Karmala, (or Carmala,) who brings before him
the righteous on celestial self-moving cars. He has two
faces,—the one full of mildness and benevolence, seen
only by the virtuous ; the other is hideous, exhibiting

great and terrible teeth : this only is visible to the
wicked. Yama is supposed by some to be the same
as Bali, (or Baly,) to whom, as we are informed in the

legend of VAmana, (which see,) Vishnu conceded the

kingdom of Patala
;
but Southey makes them two dis-

tinct personages,
||
Yamen being the king, and “ Baly”

(Bali) the judge, of “ Padalon,” (a corruption of Patala.)

See “The Curse of Kehama,” vol. ii.
, v., also ix.-xii. ; Moor,

“ Hindu Pantheon.”

Yamana. See Yama.
Yamen. See Yama.
Yanaka. See Nanek.
Yan'cey, (William L.,) an American politician,

born at Columbia, South Carolina, about 1815. He
studied law, and settled in Alabama about 1837. He
represented a district of that State in Congress from
1844 to 1847 inclusive. He became a leader of the most
extreme partisans of State sovereignty and disunion,

(called fire-eaters,) and was the reputed author of the

phrase “ fire the Southern heart.” In the Convention
of Alabama he reported the ordinance of secession,

which was passed in January, 1861. He was sent early

in 1861 to Europe as a commissioner to obtain the

recognition of the new confederacy. Having returned

in February, 1862, he entered the Congress at Richmond
as Senator for Alabama. Died in August, 1863.

Yang-Tee or Yang-Ti, ying'tee', Emperor of China,

began to reign in 603 A.D. He caused several great

canals to be made for navigation. Died in 617.

Yao, y3'o, or Yaou, yl'oo, almost yow, an ancient

Chinese sage and ruler, is supposed to have lived about
two thousand years before the Christian era. According
to Pauthier, he ascended the imperial throne 2357 B.C.,

and reigned seventy-two years, after which Shun was
associated with him in the government. His reign is

||

“ He [Yamen] sat upon a marble sepulchre,

Massive and huge, where at the monarch’s feet

The righteous Baly had his judgment-seat.”
Curse 0/Kehama. vol. ii., xi.
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considered by some to mark the commencement of au-

thentic history among the Chinese. The most ancient

historical books of China, if we may trust the statements

of the Chinese critics, date from the time of Yao; in

other words, the events of his reign were chronicled by
contemporary historians, and not written afterwards

from tradition, as is the case with the early history of

nearly all other nations. Be this as it may, there is

reason to believe the early history of China to be more
trustworthy than that of most other countries. Yao is

represented as having been one of the most enlightened,

virtuous, and prosperous of rulers. He introduced

into the state many important regulations, lie gave
especial encouragement to the study of astronomy and to

works of public improvement. “ Great indeed,” says

Confucius, “was Yaou as a sovereign. How majestic

was he ! It is only Heaven that is grand, and only Yaou
corresponded to it. How vast was his virtue ! The
people could find no name for it. How majestic was he
in the works which he accomplished ! how glorious in

the admirable regulations which he instituted !” (See the
“ Confucian Analects,” book viii. chap, xix.) Yao was
succeeded by Shun, who was scarcely, if at all, inferior

to him in wisdom and virtue.

See Pauthier, “ Chine,” pp. 31-37.

Yaroslaf or Yaroslav, Jaroslaw or Jaroslav,
yl'ro-sllf', Grand Duke of Russia, a son of Vladimir I.,

was born towards the close of the tenth century. In

1016 he gained a decisive victory over his brother,

Sviatopok, and was crowned sovereign of all the Russias.

His reign is distinguished by the wise laws which he
enacted for the benefit of his subjects, the liberal encou-
ragement which he gave to learning, and the introduction

of painting from Greece. His sister Mary was married
to Casimir, King of Poland, and one of his daughters
became the queen of Henry I. of France. Died in 1054.

Yaroslaf (or Jaroslaw) II became Grand Duke of

Russia in 1238. During his reign the Mongol Tartars
overran his dominions and reduced him to vassalage.

Died in 1246.

Yar'ran-ton, (Andrew,) an English soldier and
mechanician, born in Worcestershire in 1616, served for

a time in the Parliamentary army. He devoted himself

to the improvement of inland navigation and agricul-

ture, and wrote a valuable work, entitled “England’s
Improvement by Sea and Land,” (1677.)

See Samuel Smiles, “ Industrial Biography.”

Yar'rell, (William,) an eminent English naturalist,

born at Westminster in 1784. He was a Fellow of the

Linnaean and Zoological Societies, and contributed a

number of valuable treatises to the Journal and Trans-
actions of those institutions. He published in 1836 his
“ History of British Fishes,” (2 vols. 8vo,) which was
followed in 1843 by his “History of British Birds,” (2

vols.) They are beautifully illustrated with wood-cuts,

and are ranked among the most admirable works of

their kind. Yarrell was the first to prove that the white

bait is a distinct species of fish, and not the young of other

species, as was previously supposed. Died in 1856.

See the “Quarterly Review” for March, 1837.

Yart, yfR or e-g.R, (Antoine,) a French litterateur
,

born at Rouen in 1710, became a priest and curate of
Saussay, in Vexin. He published, under the title of

“Idee de la Poesie Anglaise,” (8 vols., 1749-56,) prose
translations of several English poems. Died in 1791.

Yates, (Anna Maria,) a celebrated English actress,

excelled particularly in tragic parts. She was the wife

of Richard Yates. Died in 1787.
Yates, (Edmund Hodgson,) an English novelist, a

son of the following, was born in 1831. He was editor

of the “Temple Bar Magazine” for some years ending
in 1867. Among his works are “Broken to Harness,”
“ The Rock Ahead,” “ The Yellow Flag,” and a volume
of p rson d reminiscences in 1885. In 1874 he started

the “World” newspaper.
Yates, (Frederick Henry,) a popular English actor,

born about 1795, became manager of the Adelphi The-
atre. Died in 1842.

Yates, (James,) an English antiquary and economist,

born at Highgate, near London, in 1789, became a dis-

senting minister. He published, besides other wonts,
“Textrinum Opus, or an Inquiry into the Art of Weav-
ing among the Ancients,” (1S45.)
Yates, (Robert,) an American jurist and statesman,

born at Schenectady, New York, in 1738, became chiet

justice of the State of New York in 1790. Died in 1801.

Yates, (William,) an English Baptist divine and
Orientalist, born in 1792. In 1815 he went as a mission-
ary to Calcutta, where he translated the Bible into

Bengalee, and the New Testament, Pentateuch, Psalms,
Proverbs, Isaiah, and Daniel into Sanscrit. He also pub-
lished a Sanscrit grammar, and a Sanscrit-and-English
dictionary. He died on the voyage to England, in 1845.

Yazeed or Yazid. See Y izef.d.

Yazikof or Jasikow, yl'ze-kof', a Russian lyric

poet, distinguished for the exquisite sweetness and melody
of his verse, was born at Simbirsk in 1805. From the

character of his early songs, he was called “the Russian
Anacreon,” but his later productions were of a more
serious character. Died in 1846.
Yeames, (William Frederick,) an English paint r,

born at Taganrog, in Russia, in 1835. Among his works
are “S'r Thomas More taken to the Tower,” (1863.)
and “ Tend, r Thoughts,” (1883) He was eleeie 1 an
associate of the Roval Academy of London in 1866, and
a Royal Academician in 1878.
Yearsley, yeerz'le, (Mrs. Anne,) an English writer,

born at Bristol about 1756, was originally a milkwoman.
She was patronized by Hannah More, under whose aus-

pices she published “The Royal Captives,” a romance,
and a collection of poems.
Yeates, yats, ? (Thomas,) an English Orientalist,

born in 1768. He produced, besides other works, a

Hebrew Grammar and a Syriac Grammar, both of which
are commended. Died in 1839.

Yeats, (Thomas Pattinson,) F.R.S., an English
naturalist of the eighteenth century, was the author of

an elementary work on entomology. Died in 1782.

Yefremof or Jefremow, y§h-fra'mof, a Russian
traveller, born about 1744, published “Travels in Persia

and India,” (1786.) Died after 1809.

Yelin, von, fon yeh-leen', (Julius Conrad,) a Ger-
man mathematician, born in Bavaria in 1771, wrote
several scientific works. Died in 1826.

Yeliu-Thsoo-Thsai, yel'le-oo' tsoo tsl, a celebrated

Chinese or Tartar minister, born in 1190. He was a

councillor of Jengis Khan and of his son Ogodai. He
was noted for his wisdom and virtue. Died in 1244.

According to Abel Remusat, “ Millions of men owed
their lives and liberty to this great minister, who spent
his life in pleading the cause of law, order, and hu-
manity.”
YePver-ton, (Sir Henry,) an English statesman

and jurist, born in 1566, was the author of “ Reports of
Special Cases.” Died in 1630.

Yendis or Yendys. See Dobell.
Yen-Hoei, y£n-ho-a' or -ho-E, or Yen-Hwuy, called

also Yen-Yuen, (yoo'etE,) the favourite and most gifted

disciple of Confucius, was born towards the latter part

of the sixth century B.C. Not only his master but his

fellow-pupils admitted his decided superiority over all

the rest. Confucius asked one of them, (Tsze-Kung.)
“Which do you consider superior, yourself or Hwuy?”
He replied, “How dare I compare myself with Hwuy?
Hwuy hears one point and knows all about a subject, I

hear one point and know a second [only].” (See “Ana-
lects of Confucius,” book v.) Confucius said of him,
“There was Yen-Hwuy; he loved to learn; ... he
did not repeat a fault. Unfortunately, his appointed
time was short : he died, and now there is not such
another.” (“Analects,” book vi.) Even Mencius was
considered to be inferior to Yen-Hwuy, who was “all

round and complete.” (See Legge’s “Chinese Classics,”

vol. ii. p. 43.) When Yen-Hwuy died, Confucius was
inconsolable, both for his own loss and the loss of man-
kind. (See Confucius.) His disciples said to the sage,

“Your grief is excessive!” “Is it excessive?” said he.

“If I am not to mourn bitterly for this man, for whom
should I mourn?” (“ Analects,” book xi.) On another
occasion he said, “Admirable indeed is the virtue of
Hwuy.” And again, “ He has nearly attained to perfect
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virtue.” The following may serve to show Yen-Hoei’s
devotion to his master. Once, while travelling, they

were in danger from the hostility of the people of the

place through which they were passing. Yen-Hoei
happened to fall behind the rest. When he came up,

Confucius said, “I thought you had died.” Yen-Hoei
replied, “ While you were alive, how should I presume
to die ?”

See Legge. “ Analects of Confucius,” passim ; also the notice of
Confucius in Pauthiek’s “ Chine, ” pp. 145, 146, and 176.

Yen-Yuen. See Yen-Hoei.
Yepez, de, d& yi-pSth', (Antonio,) a Spanish Bene-

dictine monk, born in the sixteenth century, lived at

Valladolid. He wrote “Chronicles of the Benedictine

Order,” (7 vols., 1609-15.) Died in 1621.

Yepez, de, (Diego,) a Spanish monk and historical

writer, born near Toledo in 1559. He became prior of

the monastery of the Escurial. Philip II. is said to have
intrusted to him the direction of his conscience. Yepez
wrote a “ History of the Persecution in England since

1570.” Died in 1613.

Yeregui, de, di yi'ri-gee, (Jos£,) a pious and liberal

Spanish ecclesiastic, born at Vergara in 1734. He
founded several schools, and became preceptor of the

children of Charles III. Died in 1805.

Yermak or Ierniak, ygr'mik, a Cossack chief, who
conquered Siberia, was born near the banks of the Don.
He invaded Siberia with 5000 men, and, after several

victories over the native tribes, took Siber, the capital,

in 1580, and laid the foundation of the Russian dominion
in that region. Died in 1583.

See Miller, “Opisanie Sibirskago tzarstra,” 1750.

Yezdejerd or Iezdedjerd (yez'de-jerd') I., King of
Persia, of the dynasty of Sassanidae, succeeded his brother
Varanes (Bahram) IV. in 399 A.D. He maintained peace
and friendship with the Roman empire, and gave tolera-

tion to the Christians, who became numerous in Persia.

In the latter part of his reign, however, a persecution

was provoked by the rash zeal of Abdas, Bishop of Susa,

who destroyed a temple of the fire-worshippers. Died
in 419.
Yezdejerd or Iezdedjerd II., surnamed the

Gentle, was the son of Varanes (Bahram) V., whom
he succeeded on the throne of Persia in 439 A.D. He
was attached to the doctrine of Zoroaster, and wished
his subjects to conform. His chief minister urged him
to use severe measures against the Christians, who were
numerous, especially in Armenia, and in 442 an army
was sent to enforce the worship of fire in that province.

An Armenian prince named Vartan raised a large army
and defeated that of Persia; but finally, through the

treachery of several Armenian leaders, Vartan was de-

feated and killed, and the province was subdued in

451. He died in 457, and was succeeded by his son
Hormisdas.
Yezdejerd or Iezdedjerd III., King of Persia, was

the son of Sheheriar, and the last of the race of Sas-

sanidae. He began to reign on the death of his uncle

Ferrookh-zad, in 632 A.D., and found the empire weak-
ened by intestine dissensions and verging to dissolution.

He reformed the calendar, changed the old names of

months and days for others representing physical objects

or properties, and ordained that time should be com-
puted from a new era, (June 16, 632,) which is still ob-

served by the followers of Zoroaster. In 634 Irak was
invaded by a Moslem army, against which he sent a

general named Roostam, who addressed the invaders
in terms like these :

“ Retire from the Persian soil, if

you would avoid the wrath of the king of kings. Who
is your sovereign ? what are his antecedents, his titles,

and his dominions? Why do you quit your deserts,

and what do you seek in Persia?” To this the un-

terrified zealots replied, “ We covet nothing that Persia

contains. The vicegerent of God has charged us to

announce his law to the nations of the earth. If the

Persians and their king will receive these sublime truths,

they shall be our brothers
;
if not, our swords shall sub-

vert the throne of Yezdejerd.” In the battle that en-

sued, the Arabs fought with all the courage of fanaticism,

and appeared invincible until they were broken and
routed by the charge of the Persian elephants. The

caliph Omar raised another army, and in 636 gained a
decisive victory over Roostam, who was killed in the
retreat. This was the first of a series of victories which
about 645 had effected the conquest of all Persia, except
a part of Khorassan, in which the Persian king took
refuge. He was killed in 652 A.D.

Yezeed, Yezid, or Jesid (yih-zeed') I., written

also Yazid and Yazeed, the second of the Omeyyade
caliphs, was a son of Moaweeyah, (whence his Arab
surname, Ibn-MoAweeyah,) and began to reign at

Damascus in 680 A.D. He was recognized in Persia,

Syria, and Egypt. Mecca and Medina, having revolted
against him, were pillaged and almost destroyed by
his armies. Died in 683 A.D., aged thirty-nine.

See Weil, “ Geschichte der Chalifen,” vol. i. chap. vi.

Yezeed, Yezid, or Jesid II., a grandson of the

preceding, and a son of Abd-el-Malek, became caliph in

720 A.D. He persecuted the Christians. Died in 724.

See Weil, “ Geschichte der Chalifen,” vol. i. chap. xiii.

Yezeed or Yazid, (Ibn-Mahleb, Ib’n mfih'leb,) an
able Persian warrior, who gained several victories for

the caliph Soliman. Having revolted against Yezeed
II., he was killed in battle about 720 A.D.

Yggdrasil. See Odin.
Y Kiun. See Wan-Lee.
Ymir, ee'mir, or Ymer, [supposed to be derived

from the Norse ymia, to “rush,” to “roar,” expressive

of confusion,] in the Norse mythology, the first of the

giants produced from Ginnunga-gap (the “ abyss of
abysses”) by the union of heat and frost, and the pro-

genitor of the Frost-Giants. He was also called Aur-
gelmir, (the “primeval mass,” or chaos.) He was slain

by Odin and his brothers, who made the earth of his

flesh and bones, the sea of his blood, and the heavens
of his skull. He was a personification of Chaos.
Yonge, yung, (Charles Duke,) an English writer,

born about 1812. He published, besides other works,

a “History of England,” (1857,) a “Life of the Duke
of Wellington,” (i860,) a “ History of the British Navy,”
(2 vols., 1863,) “Tne History of Fr in e under the Bour-
bons,” (4 vols., 1867,) and “ History of the English
Revolunon of 1688,” (1874.)
Yonge (Charlotte Mary,) an English novelist,

born in Hampshire about 1823, publishe 1 a number of
tales, among which are “The Heir of Redclifle,” (1853,)
and “The Daisy Chain,” (2 vols., 1856.) She has also

written “Landmarks of Hi-tory,” (1852-57,) and ottur
educational works, a “History of Christian Names,”
(2 vols., 1863.) a “Life of John Coleridge Patteson,”

(2 vols., 1873.) and “Unknown to History: a St uy
of the Captivity of Queen Mary of Scotland,” (1882.)

The proceeds of her works have, in many cases, been
given by her to further missionary work.

Yoni, in the Hindoo myth logv, the symbol of Par-
vati and of fenrneity in gener. 1, and, as such, associated

wi fh the worship ol Siva.

Yoong-Shing or Young-Ching an emperor of

Clfina, began to leign in 1723. He died in 1735.
Yoosuf, Yousouf, Yusuf, or Jusuf I., a Moorish

king of Granada, began to reign in 1333 ;
died in 1354.

Yoosuf- (or Yusuf-) Aboo-Am.roo-Ibn-Abdi-1-
Barr, (Ybbo Sm'roo Ib’n ibd-il Mr,) written also You-
souf-Amrou-Ben-Abd-Alberr, a learned Moorish
writer, born at Cordova, Spain, in 979 ; died in 1070.

Among his works may be mentioned a treatise on Mo-
hammedan history and traditions, and a “ History of the

Opinions of the Mussulman Doctors,” etc. A history

entitled the “Pearls of Sacred Wars” is also attributed

to him.
Yoosuf- (orYusuf-) Ibn-Abdi-r-Rahman-al-Feli-

ree, (or-Fehri,) (ib’n ibd-ir riH'man al fSh’r'ee,) a Sara-

cen or Moor, who was chosen Emir or Governor of

Spain in 746 A.D. He was defeated by Abd-er-Rahman,
near Cordova, in 756, and was killed in 759 A.D.

Yoosuf-Ibn-Tishefeen, (or-Tashefin,) (Ib’n tY-

sh§h-feen',) written also Ben-Taschefyn, an Almo-
ravide prince of Northern Africa, distinguished for his

bravery and skill in war. He made extensive conquests,

and in 1072 founded the city of Morocco as the capital

of his dominions. Invited in 1086 by the Moslem
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princes of Spain to assist them, against the Christians,

he equipped a powerful armament, landed in Spain, and
gained a decisive victory, near Badajoz, over Alfonso,

King of Castile. He afterwards reduced nearly all of

the Moorish princes of that country to vassalage. Died
in 1106.

Yorck (or York) von Wartenburg, yoRk fon

tfriR'ten-booRG', (Hans David Ludwig,) Count, a

Prussian general, born at Konigsberg in 1759. Having
served for a time against the French, under the Duke
of Saxe-Weimar, he entered Napoleon’s army, and com-
manded the Prussian corps in the campaign of 1812.

After the reorganization of the Prussian army, and their

withdrawal from the French cause, he successively de-

feated Eugene, Viceroy of Italy, at Dannekow, Sebastiani

at Weissig, and General Bertrand at Wartenburg, (1813.)

He gained a victory over Marmont, at Mockern, in

October the same year, and in 1814 was made general

of infantry. After the surrender of Paris, he was created

a count, commander of the forces in Silesia and Posen,

and in 1821 a field-marshal. He died in 1830.

York, Cardinal. See Stuart, (Henry Benedict.)
York, Duke of. This title is appropriated exclu-

sively to members of the royal family of England, and
has often been given to a younger son of the king. The
first Duke of York was Edmund of Langley, the fifth

son of Edward III. He was born in 1341, and obtained

the title about 1385. He had superior abilities, and took

a prominent part in the reign of Richard II. Died in

1402. His son Edward, second Duke of York, was
distinguished as a warrior. He was killed at the battle

of Agincourt, in 1415, and left no issue. The dukedom
then passed to his nephew, Richard Plantagenet, a

son of Richard, Earl of Cambridge, who was a younger
son of the first Duke of York. Richard, the third duke,

became a claimant of the throne, the right to which
descended through his mother, Anne Mortimer, who
was a great-granddaughter of Lionel, the third son of

Edward III. He was appointed Regent of France in

1435, and recalled in 1447. In *454 I>e received the

title of Protector of the Kingdom during the illness of

Henry VI. In 1455 he took arms to enforce his claim

to the throne. This was the beginning of the long civil

war of the Roses. His party gained a victory at Saint

Alban’s in 1455, and another at Northampton in 1459 or

1460. The Duke of York was defeated and killed at

Wakefield in December, 1460. His son became King
Edward IV. Richard, the second son of Edward IV.,

became Duke of York in 1474. He was murdered in

the Tower by Richard III. in 1483. Henry Tudor,
the second son of Henry VII., was created Duke of

York in 1491. He ascended the throne, as Henry VIII.,

in 1509. The title was also borne by Charles I. and
James II. before their accession to the throne. Ernest
Augus tus, a brother of George I., was created Duke of

York and Albany in 1716. He died, without issue, in

1728. Edward Augustus, a brother of George III.,

was created Duke of York and Albany in 1760, and died,

without issue, in 1767.

See Miss Roberts, “ Memoirs of the Rival Houses of York
and Lancaster,” 1827.

York, (Frederick,) Duke of, born in 1763, was the

second son of George III. He served for a time in the

Prussian army, and was created in 1784 Duke of York
and Albany. He married in 1791 Frederica, daughter
of Frederick William II. of Prussia. He commanded
a British corps in the French campaigns of 1793-94, was
made a field-marshal in 1795, and commander-in-chief
of the army in 1798. He was defeated near Bergen, in

Holland, in 1799, and compelled to sign the disadvan-
tageous convention of Alkmaar. Died in 1827.

Yorke, (Charles,) Lord Morden, an English jurist

and statesman, born in London in December, 1722, was
a younger son of the first Lord Hardwicke. He was
educated at Bene’t College, Cambridge. He and his

brother Philip were, while at college, the principal

authors of the “Athenian Letters; or, The Correspond-
ence of an Agent of the King of Persia residing at

Athens,” (1741,) a work of considerable merit. He pub-
lished an ingenious “Treatise on Forfeiture forTreason,”

(1744.) In 1747 he was returned to Parliament for Rye-

gate. He became solicitor-general in 1756, and attorney-
general in 1762. He was attached to the Whig party.

Having resigned in December, 1763, he was reappointed
in August, 1765, on the formation of the ministry of
Rockingham. He refused the offer of the great seal

several times, but, at the earnest request of the king, he
accepted the same in January, 1770, and succeeded Lord
Camden. By this act he deserted his Whig friends and
destroyed his own peace. He died a few days after he
became chancellor, probably by suicide. He left several

children, one of whom was Sir Joseph Yorke, a naval

officer. Charles Yorke was a friend and correspondent
of Montesquieu.
“He was possessed,” says Lord Campbell, “of the

finest talents, of the most varied accomplishments, of

every virtue in public and private life ; but when he
seemed to have reached the summit of his lofty am-
bition, he committed a fatal error. . . . His acceptance
of the great seal was wrong.”
Yorke, (Sir Charles,) an English soldier who

served with distincti >n in the Peninsula. He became a
field-marshal in 1877 and was for some years gove.n .r

of the Tower. Died in 1880.

Yorke, (Charles Philip.) See Hardwicke.
Yorke, (Sir Joseph Sidney,) K.C.B., an English

admiral, entered the navy in 1780. He served under
Lord Rodney in 1782, and rose through various promo-
tions to be admiral of the blue in 1830. He perished

by shipwreck in Stokes Bay in 1831.

Yorke, (Philip.) See Hardwicke, Earl of.

Youatt, yoo'at, (William,) an English veterinary

surgeon, born in 1777, was the author of a “Treatise

on Cattle,” a “Treatise on the Horse,” “The Com-
plete Grazier,” and other similar works. He was also

editor of a journal entitled “The Veterinarian.” Died
in 1847.
Youmans, yoo'maYiz, (Edward Livingston,) an

American chemist and scientific writer, born in Albany
county, New York, in 1821. He has published, besides

other works, a “Class-Book of Chemistry,” (1852,)

and “ Hand-Book of Household Science,” (1857.) He
edited “ The Correlation and Conservation of Forces :

a Series of Expositions by Grove, Helmholtz,” etc.,

(1864.)
Young, yung, (Alexander,) D.D., an American

Congregational divine, born at Boston in 1800, was the

author of “Chronicles of the Pilgrim Fathers of the

Colony of Plymouth,” (1841,) “Library of Old English

Prose Writers,” and other works. Died in 1854.

Young, yung, (Sir Aretas William,) an English

officer, served successively against the French in Egypt,

Sicily, and Spain, and was made lieutenant-colonel in

1813. He became lieutenant-governor of Prince Ed-
ward’s Island in 1831, and was knighted in 1834. Died
in 1835.
Young, (Arthur,) an eminent English agriculturist

and writer on economy, was born in Suffolk in 1741.

He was a merchant’s clerk in his youth at Lynn. Having
an aversion to mercantile business, he began to make
experiments in agriculture, which at first were not suc-

cessful. He leased a farm of three hundred acres at

Samford Hall, Essex, about 1765, and cultivated it for

five years. He published a “Tour through the Southern
Counties of England and Wales,” (1768,) which was
successful, and a “ Course of Experimental Agriculture,”

(1770.) He performed several exploring tours in different

parts of England, and published the results of his inves-

tigations in works which contributed much to improve

the methods of cultivation. His “ Farmer’s Calendar”

(1771) was a very popular work. In 1774 he published

his “ Political Arithmetic.” He acquired a European
reputation by his writings on agriculture. In 1784 he

began to publish the “ Annals of Agriculture,” (45 vols.,)

which was highly esteemed. He travelled in France in

1787 and 1789, to explore the agricultural resources of

that country, on which subject he published, about 1791,

an interesting work. In 1793 he was appointed secre-

tary to the board of agriculture, with a salary of four

hundred pounds or more. He had married in early life,

and had several children. Died in 1820. By his experi-

ments and writings he rendered an important service to
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British agriculture; and even the French acknowledge

that France rests under obligations to him. His works

on agriculture were translated into French by order of

the Directory, and published under the title of “Cultiva-

teur Anglais,” (18 vols., 1801.)

See the “Gentleman’s Magazine” for May, 1820; “Monthly
Review” for July, August, and September, 1780, et seq. ; Allibone,
“Dictionary of Authors;” “Nouvelle Biographie Generale.”

Young, (Augustus,) an American naturalist and

geologist, born at Arlington, Vermont, in 1785. He
studied law, was elected a member of Congress in 1841,

and after the end of his term (1843) devoted himself to

scientific pursuits. He wrote several scientific treatises,

and was appointed State naturalist (for Vermont) in

1856. Died in 1857.

Young, (Brigham,) high-priest of the Mormons,
was born at Whitingham, Vermont, in June, 1801. He
joined the Mormons in 1832 at Kirtland, Ohio, and
soon acquired much influence by his shrewdness and

energy. He was one of the twelve apostles sent out

in 1835 to make proselytes. On the death of Joseph
Smith, June, 1844, he was chosen president and prophet.

As the people of Illinois seemed determined to expel

the Mormons from the State, Young resolved to remove
to some region in the far West, and, accompanied by

a large majority of the Mormons, abandoned Nauvoo
early in 1846. He persuaded his followers that the valley

of Great Salt Lake was the Promised Land, and, having

arrived at that lake about July, 1847, he founded Salt

Lake City. The Mormons increased rapidly by emi-

gration. In the spring of 1849 they held a convention

at Salt Lake City, and organized a State, which they

called Deseret
;
but Congress refused to admit it into

the Union, and organized the Territory of Utah, of

which Brigham Young was appointed Governor, (1850.)

The Mormons afterwards defied the laws and officers of

the federal government, and Brigham Young; ruled over

Utah with absolute authority. In 1857 President Buch-

anan appointed Alfred Cumming Governor of Utah, and

sent an army of about 2500 men to enforce his authority.

Governor Cumming proclaimed, about November, 1857,

that the Mormons were in a state of rebellion ;
but in

1858 hostilities were suspended by a compromise. Ac-
cording to Mr. Dixon, there were 20,000 “saints” in

Salt Lake C'ty in 1866, and 150,000 in Utah, which wa-
probably a great exaggeration, the population of Sail

Lake City not exceeding 14,000. Brigham Young kept

about twelve actual wives, besides many women who
had been “ sealed to him ” as his spir tual wives. Died
in 1877.

See “ Mormonism,” in the “ New American Cyclopaedia “ New
America,” byHF.pwoRTH Dixon, 1867; “Mormonism : its Leaders
and Designs,” by John Hyde, Jr., 1857; “The Mormons, or

Latter-Day Saints,” by Lieutenant J. W. Gunnison, 1852 ; B.

G. Ferris, “ Utah and the Mormons,” 1856.

Young, (Edward,) an eminent English poet, born at

Upham, in Hampshire, in 1684, was a son of Edward
Young, rector of that parish, and subsequently Dean
of Salisbury. He studied at Winchester, entered New
College, Oxford, in 1703, and a few months later removed
to Corpus Christi College. In 1708 he was elected a

Fellow of All Souls’ College. He published in 1713
poems entitled “The Last Day,” and “The Force of

Religion, or Vanquished Love.” In 1719 he took the

degree of D.C.L., and produced the same year the

tragedy of “Busiris.” He was patronized by the Duke
of Wharton, who granted him an annuity. His next work
was “The Revenge,” a tragedy, (1721,) which, like most
of his writings, is marred by false taste and bombastic
style. About 1725 he began to publish, under the title

of “The Love of Fame, the Universal Passion,” a col-

lection of satires, which was very successful. It is stated

that he received ^3000 for this work. His several

works were dedicated to various patrons, in terms of

fulsome adulation. Having taken holy orders in 1727,
he was appointed one of the royal chaplains, and ob-

tained in 1730 the rectory of Welwyn, in Hertfordshire

where he resided many years. In 1731 he married
Lady Elizabeth Lee, widow of Colonel Lee, and a
daughter of the Earl of Lichfield. They had a son
Frederick. Colonel Lee and Lady Lee had a daughter,

who was married to a Mr. Temple, and who died at

Lyons in 1736. This Mr. Temple and his wife are the

“Philander” and “Narcissa” of the “ Night Thoughts,”

(1742-46,) the poem on which the reputation of Young
is chiefly founded. It enjoyed great popularity, and
found admirers and imitators in Germany and France.

The form and conception of this poem are somewhat
original and bold

;
it is profusely adorned with brilliant

imagery, pompous hyperbole, and striking antithesis ;

but he seldom attains the true sublimity. “ In his

‘Night Thoughts,’” says Dr. Johnson, “ he has ex-

hibited a very wide display of original poetry, varie-

gated with deep reflections and striking allusions,—

a

wilderness of thought, in which the fertility of fancy

scatters flowers of every hue and every odour.” (“ Lives

of the English Poets.”) “ Young,” says Villemain, “ is

not a good model
;
he has too much artifice. . . . He

fatigues the imagination more than he touches the

heart; he fills the reader with a sort of satiety of sym-
pathy for his sorrow.” (“Biographie Universelle.”)

Among his later works is “ Resignation,” a poem,
(1762.) In 1761 he was appointed clerk of the closet

to the Princess-Dowager of Wales. After he was
seventy years old he continued to solicit preferment, but

without success. He died at Welwyn in April, 1765.

See H. Croft, “ Life of Edward Young,” in Johnson’s “Lives
of the English Poets

;

” “ Biographica Britannica.”

Young, (S r John )
an English civil officer, born in

1807. He was seireiary of the treasury lrom 1844 to

1846, chief se.retary for Ireland from 1852 to 1855, and
goternor of New South Wales from i860 to 1868. He
was governor-general of Canada 1868-72, and was cre-

ated Baron L sgar in 1870.

Young, (John Clark,) D.D., an American Presby-
terian diwne, born at Gre ncas le, Pennsylvania, in 1803,
became president of Centie College, D.mville, Kentucky,
in 1830. Died in 1857.

Young, (John Radford,) an Englsh mathema-
tician, born in London about 1800. Among his works
are “ The General Theory and Solution of Algebra c

Equations,” (1842,) and a “Treatise on Navigation and
Nautical Astionomy,” (1856.) Died in 1885.

Young, (Matthew,) an eminent Irish mathematician
and writer, born in the county of Roscommon in 1750.
He studied at Trinity College, Dublin, of which he be-

came a Fellow in 1775, and in 1786 was appointed to the

chair of natural philosophy. He was one of the found-

ers and first members of the Royal Irish Academy, to

the “Transactions” of which he contributed several

valuable articles. Among his principal works are “An
Essay on the Phenomena of Sounds and Musical Strings,”

(1784,) “Method of Prime and Ultimate Ratios,” and
“Principles of Natural Philosophy,” (1800.) He died
in 1800, having been previously created Bishop of Clon-
fert and Kilmacduach.
Young, (Patrick,) [Lat. Patriq'ius Ju'nius,] a

distinguished classical scholar, born in East Lothian,
Scotland, in 1584, was appointed keeper of the royal

library in London. He translated into Latin some of

the works of King James I., and edited the epistles of
Clemens Romanus. Died in 1652.

Young, (Sir Peter,) [Lat. Pe'trus Ju'nius,] a Scot-

tish diplomatist, born in 1544. He was associated with
Buchanan as tutor of the young prince, afterwards James
I. of England, and subsequently became a member of the

privy council, and was employed in various missions.

He was the author of a vindication of Mary Queen of

Scots. Died in 1628.

Young, (Samuel,) an American politician, born in

Lenox, Massachusetts, about 1780, removed to the State

of New York in his youth. He became a member of

the board of canal commissioners in 1817, was for many
years a Senator of New York, and held other high

offices in that State. He acted with the Democratic
party, and was the leader of the delegation of Free-
Soilers, alias “ Barnburners,” which went from New York
to the Baltimore Convention in 1848. He died at Ball-

ston, New York, in 1850.

Young, (Thomas,) an English Puritan divine, born
about 1587. He became master of Jesus College,

Cambridge, and was a tutor of the poet Milton. Died
in 1655.
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Young, (Thomas,) an English philosopher and scholar

of great eminence, was born at Milverton, in Somer-
setshire, on the 13th of June, 1773. His parents were
members of the Society of Friends. He studied for

several years at Compton School, Dorsetshire, and after-

wards at home. He was well versed in the Greek, Latin,

French, and Italian languages, and in mathematics. He
also studied Hebrew, Arabic, etc. From 1787 to 1792
he was employed as tutor to Hudson Gurney, in the

family of David Barclay of Youngsbury, in Hertford-

shire. During this period he studied natural philosophy,

and the “Principia” of Newton. He became a student

of medicine in London in 1792, attended the lectures of

John Hunter, and continued his studies in Edinburgh,
whither he went in 1794. About this date he was chosen
a Fellow of the Royal Society. In the autumn of 1795
lie went to Gottingen, where he studied several months
and took the degree of M.D. He visited various cities

of Germany in 1796, and entered Emanuel College,

Cambridge, in 1797. His uncle, Dr. Brocklesby, who
died in 1797, left him a legacy of about ,£10,000.

He began to practise medicine in London in 1800, and
was professor of natural philosophy in the Royal Insti-

tution from 1801 to 1804. Between 1800 and 1804 he
contributed to the 11 Philosophical Transactions” several

memoirs “On the Theory of Light and Colours,” in

which he advocated the undulatory theory of light. He
married Miss Eliza Maxwell in 1804. In 1807 he pub-
lished an excellent work entitled a “Course of Lectures

on Natural Philosophy and Mechanical Arts,” (2 vols.

4to,) which presents a complete system of elementary
physics and mechanical philosophy. Among his chief

discoveries was the interference of the ravs of light, on
which subject we quote the comments of Sir John F. W.
Herschel : “The first year of the present century, our
illustrious countryman, the late Dr. Thomas Young, had
established a principle in optics which, regarded as a

physical law, has hardly its equal, for beauty, simplicity,

and extent of application, in the whole circle of science.

. . . Nothing was now wanting to a rational theory of

double refraction, but to frame an hypothesis of some
mode in which light might be conceived to be propagated,

through the elastic medium supposed to convey it, in

such a way as not to be contradictory to any of the facts

nor to the general laws of dynamics. This essential

idea, without which everything that had been done be-

fore would have been incomplete, was also furnished by
Dr. Young, who, with a sagacity which would have done
honour to Newton himself, had declared that to accom-
modate the doctrine of Huygens to the phenomena of

polarized light it is necessary to conceive the mode of

propagation of a luminous impulse through the ether,

differently from that of a sonorous one through the air.

In the latter, the particles of the air advance and recede ;

in the former, those of the ether must be supposed to

tremble laterally." (“Preliminary Discourse on the

Study of Natural Philosophy.”)
In 1 8 1 1 he was appointed one of the physicians of

Saint George’s Hospital. He contributed to the “ Quar-
terly Review” numerous articles, mostly scientific. He
published in 1813 “ An Introduction to Medical Litera-

ture, including a System of Practical Nosology.” In

1818 he became secretary to the board of longitude. He
was afterwards the editor or conductor of the “ Nautical

Almanac.” He devoted much attention to the subject

of Egyptian hieroglyphics, in which he made some dis-

coveries, that he published in 1819. He was more suc-

cessful in explaining the symbols of ancient Egypt than

any person except Champollion. He wrote about sixty

articles for the “ Encyclopaedia Britannica,” including

the article “ Egypt” and more than forty biographical

notices. In 1827 he was chosen one of the eight foreign

associates of the French Institute. He died, without
issue, in London, in May, 1829.

See George Peacock, D.D., “Life of Dr. Thomas Young,”
1855 ; Gurney, “Memoir of Thomas Young,’’ 1831: Arago,
“ i?loge de Thomas Young;” Aixibone, “Dictionary of Authors
“North British Review” for August, 1855.

Young, (Thomas John,) an American Episcopalian

divine, born at Charleston, South Carolina, in 1803, gradu-

ated at Yale College, and in 1847 became assistant rector

of Saint Michael’s Church, Charleston. Died in 1852.

Young, (Sir William,) an English writer, born near
Canterbury in 1750. He was elected to Parliament for

Saint Mawes in 1783, and was afterwards Governor of
Tobago. He published “The West India Common-
place Book,” “ The History of Athens,” and other works.
Died in 1815.

Young-Ching. See Yoong- Suing.
Yousouf-Ben-Taschefiii. See Yoosuf-Ibn-Tashe-

FEEN.
Ypey, l'pl, ? (Ann.'EUS,) a Dutch theologian, born

in Friesland in 1760, became professor of ecclesiastical

history at Groningen in 1813. He published, besides
other works, a “ History of the Christian Church in

the Eighteenth Century,” and a “ Compendious History
of the Reformation,” (“Beknopte Geschiedenis de Her-
vorming,” 1817.) Died about 1834.
Ypres, cT, dfepR, (Charles,) a Flemish painter and

designer, born at Ypres about 1510, studied in Italy.

Among his works is “ The Last J udgment.” He died
in 1563 or 1564.
Ypsilanti, ip-se-lin'tee, or Ypsilan'tis, (Alexan-

der,) a Greek statesman and soldier, was appointed
Ilospodar of Wallachia in 1774. He was condemned to

death by the Turks on a charge of treason, and executed
in 1792. His son Constantine became interpreter to

the Porte, and was afterwards successively Hospodar
of Moldavia and Wallachia. He died in 1816, having
made several ineffectual attempts to achieve the inde-

pendence of his country.

Ypsilanti, (Alexander,) a celebrated Greek patriot,

a son of Constantine, and grandson of Alexander, noticed

above, was born at Constantinople in 1792. He entered
the Russian service at an early age, fought with dis-

tinction in the campaigns of 1812-13, and was made
a major-general in 1817. He became leader in 1820 of

the Hetaeria, (Hetairia,) an association for the promotion
of Grecian independence; but after the defeat of the

Greeks at Dragashan, in 1821, he gave himself up to the

Austrians, by whom he was imprisoned six years. He
was released in 1827, on the intercession of the Czar
Nicholas, but he died the following year.

Ypsilanti, (Dimitrius,) a brother of the preceding,

was born at Constantinople in 1793. Soon after the

breaking out of the insurrection in 1821, he took Tripo-
litza by storm, and subsequently distinguished himself

by his bold defence of the citadel of Argos, in conse-

quence of which the Turkish army was destroyed in its

passage between Argos and Corinth. He was made
commander of the forces in Eastern Greece by the presi-

dent, Capodistria, in 1828, and after the assassination of

that magistrate, in 1832, became one of the members of

the executive commission. He died the same year.

Ypsilantis. See Ypsilanti.
Yrala or Irala, de, di e-rtL'li, (Domingo Martinez

—maR-tee'nSth,) a Spanish captain and explorer, born
at Vergara about i486. He explored the region near

the Paraguay River, and was chosen governor of the

colony at Assumption about 1538. Died in 1 557 -

Yriarte. See Iriarte.
Ysabeau, e'zt'bo', (Clement Alexandre,) a

French Jacobin, born at Gien in 1754. He was a mem-
ber of the Convention, (1792-95,) voted for the death of

the king, and acted with the enemies of Robespierre on

the 9th Thermidor. He was elected to the Council

of Elders in 1795. Died in 1823, (or, according to some
authorities, in 1831.)

Ysabeau, (Victor Frederic Alexandre,) a French

writer on rural economy, born at Rouen in 1793, was

a son of the preceding. He published a number of

works.
Yu, yoo, the last of the three ancient Chinese em-

perors* who stand pre-eminent for their wisdom and

virtue among all the rulers of the Celestial empire,

began to reign, according to Pauthier, in 2205 n.C. He
constructed extensive dikes along the banks of such of

the great rivers as were subject to inundations, and

executed other important public works. He is said

to have introduced great improvements in agriculture.

Some writers date the commencement of authentic his-

* Yao, Shun, Yu.
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tory in China (see Yao) from the reign of Yu, who was
the founder of the first dynasty—commonly called the

Hia (hee'3.) dynasty—of Chinese emperors.

See Pauthier, “Chine,” pp. 39-54.

Yusuf. See Yoosuf.
Yvan, £'v5n', (Melchior,) Baron, a French phy-

sician and writer, born in Basses-Alpes in 1803. He
went to China in 1843 as physician to a mission or

embassy conducted by M. Lagrenee, and he published,

besides other works, “Travels in China and the Malay
Peninsula,” (1850.)

Yver, fe'vaiR', (Jacques,) a French author, born at Ni-

ort in 1520, wrote “ Le Printemps d’Yver.” Died in 1 5 72.

Yvernois. See Ivernois.
Yves, Saint. See Ives.

Yves, Saint. See Saint-Ives.
Yves, Saint, or Yves de Ker-Martin, bv deh k§R'-

mtR'tiN', a learned French monk and jurist, born in

Bretagne in 1253, was sometimes called Yves-IHllori
(fev i'lo're'.) Died in 1303.

See I. Fav£, “Histoire de Saint Yves,” 1851.

Yves de Ker-Martin. See Yves, Saint.
Yveteaux, Des. See Des Yveteaux.
Yvon, e'vbN', Abb£, a mediocre French writer, born

in Normandy about 1720. He aided Diderot in the

redaction of the “Encyclopedic,” and published other
works. Died about 1790.
Yvon, (Adolphe,) a French historical painter, born

in the department of Moselle in 1817, was a pupil of
Paul Delaroche. Among his principal works may be
named “Marshal Ney supporting the Rear-Guard in

Russia,” “ The Seven Deadly Sins,” and “ The Capture
of the Malakoff.”
Yvon, (Pierre Christophe,) born near Mans in

1719, was for many years physician of the Abbey Royal
of Poissi, near Paris. Died in 1814.

z.
Zabaglia, dzfi-bfil'yd, (Niccoi.6,) an Italian archi-

tect and mechanician, born at Rome in 1674, was the

inventor of several ingenious machines, among which
was one for transferring frescos from the plaster. He
was appointed architect of the basilicon of Saint Peter’s.

Died in 1750.
Zabarella, dzJ-ba-rel'lS, (Francesco,) a celebrated

Italian ecclesiastic, sometimes called the Cardinal of
Florence, was born at Padua in 1339. He was pro-

foundly versed in canon law, and rose through several

preferments to be Archbishop of Florence in 1410, and
a cardinal in 1411. He took an active part in the pro-

ceedings of the Council of Trent, and was the author
of numerous treatises relating to theology and ecclesias-

tical matters. Died in 1417.

See Vedova, “ Memorie intorno alia Vita di Francesco Zaba-
rella,” 1829.

Zabarella, (Giacomo,) an Italian philosopher, born
at Padua in 1533, published “Commentaries on the

Physics of Aristotle,” and several treatises on logic and
philosophy. Died in 1589.
Zaborowa, z3.-b3.-ro'v3., (James,) a Polish publicist,

flourished about 1500. He published a collection of the

laws and constitutions of Poland, (1506.)

Zaborowski, zfi-M-rov'skee, (Stanislas,) a Polish

jurist, became secretary of the treasury in 1506. He
wrote on law and grammar. Died in 1549.
Zabulon, the French for Zebulun, which see.

Zacagni, dzfi-kfin'yee, or Zaccagni, (Lorenzo Ales-
sandro,) an Italian scholar and antiquary, became keeper
of the library of the Vatican. He published an impor-
tant work entitled “A Collection of Ancient Memorials
of the Church,” (“ Collectanea Monumentorum veterum
Ecclesiae,” etc., 1698.) Died at Rome in 1712.

Zaccaria, dzfi-kfi-ree'fi, (Francesco Antonio,) an
Italian Jesuit and scholar, born at Venice in 1714, be-

came professor of ecclesiastical history at the College
of Wisdom, Rome. Among his principal works are
his “Literary History of Italy,” (14 vols. 8vo, 1751,)
“Literary Annals of Italy,” (3 vols., 1762,) and “Numis-
matic Institutes.” Died in 1795.

Zac'-ehe-us, [Fr. Zachee, zt'shi',] a rich publican
of Jericho, who became a disciple of Christ.

See Luke xix.

Zacchias, dzJk-kee'is, (Paolo,) an Italian physician

and medical writer, born at Rome in 1584, became
physician to Pope Innocent X. He published a number
of works on medical jurisprudence, which were highly

esteemed at the time. Died in 1659.
Zaccone, zi'kon', (Pierre,) a French litterateur

,
born

at Douai in 1817. He published several novels, and a

“History of Secret Societies,” (1847.)
Zach, von, fon zak, [Ger. pron. ts^K,] (Anton,)

Baron, an Austrian general, born at Pesth in 1747. He
became a colonel in 1795, and distinguished himself at

Marengo, where he was made prisoner, (1800.) He
obtained the rank of field-marshal-lieutenant. He wrote

several works on the military art and on mathematics.
Died in 1826.

Zach, von, fon zak or tsfix, (Franz Xaver,) Baron,
an eminent astronomer, born at Presburg in June, 1754,
was a brother of the preceding. He passed several

of his early years in England after he had left college.

About 1786 he entered the service of Ernest, Duke
of Saxe-Gotha, and was appointed director of an obser-
vatory which that prince had erected at Seeberg. He
gained a high reputation as an observer and a writer on
astronomy. He published a valuable periodical, entitled
“ Monatliche Correspondenz,” (28 vols., 1800-13,) a
“Catalogue of Fixed Stars,” (1804,) “Tables of Aberra-
tion and Nutation for 1404 Stars,” (1812,) and a work
called “The Attraction of Mountains and its Effects on
a Plumb-Line,” (2 vols., 1814.) He passed several of his

latter years in Italy, whither he went as an attendant or
grand marshal of the Duchess of Saxe-Gotha. He died
of cholera in Paris in 1832.
Zacharia or Zachariae, tsiK-fi-ree'i, (Gotthilf

Traugott,) a German theologian, born in Thuringia in

1729; died at Kiel in 1777.
Zacharia, (Just Friedrich Wilhelm,) a German

poet and satirist, born at Frankenhausen in 1726. He
studied at Leipsic, and became in 1761 professor of
belles-lettres in the Carolinum at Brunswick. His
burlesque heroic poem entitled “The Brawler” (“Der
Renommist,” 1744) was the first work of the kind that

had appeared in German, and was received with great
favour. It was followed by other similar poems, en-
titled “ Phaeton,” “The Handkerchief,” (“ Das Schnupf-
tuch,”) and “ Murner in Hell,” (“Murner in der Holle,”)
which were also very successful. He likewise published
“Fables and Tales,” which are highly esteemed, and
translated Milton’s “ Paradise Lost” into German hex-
ameter verse. Died in 1777.

See Eschenburg, “ Leben F. W. Zachariae’s,” 1781 ; Gervinus,
“Geschichte der Deutschen Dichtung.”

Zacharia von Lingenthal, tsfiK-fi-ree'i fon ling'-

en-thil, (Karl Salomo,) an eminent German jurist and
writer, born at Meissen in 1769. Having studied at

Leipsic, he became in 1802 professor of law at Witten-
berg, and in 1807 filled the same chair at Heidelberg.
He was ennobled in 1842, with the title of Baron von
Lingenthal. He published a number of valuable legal

and philosophical works, among which may be named a
“Manual of French Civil Law,” and “The Unity of
State and Church.” Died in 1843.

See C. E. Zachariae, “ Karl S. Zachariae’s Biographie,” 1843.

Za-eli-a-ri'ah, [Fr. Zacharie, zi'ki're'; Heb. rVDT.l
King of Israel, was the son of Jeroboam II., whom he
succeeded in 793 b.c. Died about 770 B.c.

See 1

1

Kings xv.

Za-ch-a-ri'as, [Fr. Zacharie, zf'kiTe',] a Jewish
priest, who was the father of John the Baptist, and to

whom the angel Gabriel predicted the birth of that son.

See Luke i.

c as k; c as s; g hard; g asj; G, H, k, guttural; n, nasal: R, trilled; s as z; th as in this. (SJD^See Explanations, p. 23.)
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Zacharias, [Gr. Zaxapiac;

;

Fr. Zacharie,] surnamed
Scholas'ticus, a Christian writer, who was Bishop of

Mitylene and lived about 530 a.d. He wrote, in Greek,

a work entitled “ Ammonius,” designed to refute the

doctrine of the eternity of the universe.

Zacharias, [Fr. Zacharie,] a Greek ecclesiastic,

succeeded Gregory III. as Pope of Rome in 741 a.d.

He compelled Luitprand, King of the Longobards, to

restore the territories which he had taken from the

exarchate of Ravenna, and supported Pepin in his claim

to the throne of France in opposition to Childeric, (750.)

He wrote a “Life of Saint Benedict,” and other works,

and founded numerous churches. Died in 752.

Zacharie. See Zachariah and Zacharias.
Zacharie de Lisieux, zi'kS're' deh Ie'ze-uh', a

French monk, born at Lisieux in 1582. He produced,

besides other books, a fanciful work called “ Gyges the

Gaul,” (“Gyges Gallus,” 1659.) He wrote under the

assumed name of Petrus Firmianus, or Firmian.
Died in 1660.

Zachau, tsiiUow, written also Zachaw, (Fried-

rich Wilhelm,) a German musician and composer,
born at Leipsic in 1663. He was a skilful performer on

the organ, lived at Halle, and was one of the masters of

Handel. Died in 1721.

Zachee. See Zaccheus.
Zachtleven or Zachtleevin. See Sachti.even.
Zacuth, (Abraham.) See Abraham Zacuth.
Zacuto Lusitano, zi-koo'to loo-se-ti'no, [Lat. Za-

Cu'tus Lusita'nus,] a Portuguese physician and phi-

losopher, of Jewish extraction, born at Lisbon in 1575.

He spent the latter part of his life in Amsterdam, where
he published several medical works. Died in 1642.

Zacutus. See Zacuto.
Za'dok or Za'doc, [Heb. Dili’,] a Jewish chief

priest, who lived in the reign of David. Zadok and the

prophet Nathan anointed Solomon as king.

See I. Kings i. 45, ii- 351 1

1

- Samuel xv. 29, 3s.

Zahn, tsln, (Johann,) a German philosopher, born
in Franconia in 1641, published “ Physico-Mathematico-
Historical Mirrors of Remarkable and Wonderful
Things to be Known,” (“Specula Physico-Mathematico
Histories Notabilium ac Mirabilium sciendorum,” 1696.)

Died in 1707.

Zahn, (Johann Karl Wilhelm,) a German artist,

born at Rodenberg in 1800, spent many years in Italy,

and published in 1828 a work entitled “The Finest

Ornaments and Most Remarkable Pictures from Pom-
peii, Her. ulantum, and Siabiae.” He was appointed
professor at Beilin in 1829. Died in 1871.
Zahrtmann, ts&iu'm&n, (Christian Christopher,)

a Danish officer and hydrographer, born before 1800.

Pie served with distinction in the campaign of 1815,

and subsequently examined the coasts of Denmark, of

which he published valuable charts. One of these,

entitled “The Danish Pilot,” has been translated into

English and French. He was appointed hydrographer
to the Danish admiralty, created knight grand cross of

the order of Dannebrog, and obtained various other

distinctions. Died in 1853.
Zaidoon, Zaidoun, or Zaidun, Ibn, Ib’n zl'dobn',

(Abool-Waleed- (or Walid-) Ahmed, 3/bool wi-leed

ill'med,) an Arabian poet, born at Cordova in 1003.

He lived at Seville, and was vizier to King Motadhed.
Died in 1070.

Zainer or Zeiner, tsi'ner, written also Tzainer,
(Gunther,) a celebrated German printer, born at Reut-
lingen about 1430, was the first to establish a press

at Augsburg. He also introduced the Roman type

into Germany. Died in 1478. His brother Johann
founded a printing-establishment at Ulm.
Zajonczek, zi-yon'chik, (Joseph,) a Polish general,

born at Kamieniec in 1752. He served under Kos-
ciusko against the Russians, and afterwards entered the

French army, fought in Italy and Egypt, and became
a general of division in 1S02. He lost a leg in the

Russian campaign of 1812, and was soon after made
prisoner. In 1815 he was appointed Viceroy of Poland
by the emperor Alexander, who made him a prince in

1818. He published, in French, a “ History of the Polish

Revolution in 1794,” (1797.) Died in 1826.

Zakrzewski, zikR-zhSv'skee, a Polish patriot, born
about 1744, became president of the National Council
at Warsaw in 1794. After the capture of that city by
Suwarow, he was arrested, by order of the Russian
government, with Potocki and others, and imprisoned
at Saint Petersburg till the accession of the emperor
Paul. Died in 1802.

Zal, ztl, or Zalzer, ztl'zar, [i.e. “golden-haired,”] the

name of an ancient Persian warrior, who was distin-

guished for his heroic achievements, and still more as

the father of the famous Roostam, (which see.) He is

said to have greatly aided Kai-Kobad (the first of the

Kaianian kings) in repelling the invasion of the Tartars
and in establishing that king securely on the throne of

Persia.

See “A Short History of Persia,” in vol. v. of Sir Wii.i.iam
Jones’s Works ; Atkinson’s “ Abridgment of the Shall Nameh of
Firdausi.”

Zaleski, zl-lSs'skee, (Boiidan,) a Polish poet, born
in the Ukraine in 1802. His principal works are entitled

“The Spirit of the Steppes,” and “The Holy Family.”
Za-leu'cus, [ZuXemof,] an eminent Greek legislator,

supposed to have been born about 700 b.c. According
to tradition, he was the first of the Greeks who pre-

pared a code of written laws. This code—which, he
declared, was revealed to him by Minerva—was made
for the Epizephyrian Locrians, in Southern Italy. He
is said by some writers to have been killed in battle ;

while others assert that he committed suicide for having
thoughtlessly violated one of his own laws.

See Rittkrshusius, “ Oratio de Zaleuco et Cliaronda,” etc.,

1591 : B. Portoghese, “ Frammenti della Legislazione de Zaleuco ,' 1

etc., 1S42.

Zallinger, tsil'ling-er, (Franz Seraphin,) a Tyrolese
natural philosopher, born at Botzen in 1743, published
several works. Died after 1800.

Zallinger, (Jakob Anton,) a learned Jesuit, born at

Botzen, in the Tyrol, in 1735. He published, besides

other works, in Latin, “The Interpretation of Nature,

or the Newtonian Philosophy Expounded,” (3 vols.,

1 773—75.) Died about 1802.

Zallwein, tsil'^In, (Georg,) a German canonist,

born in the Upper Palatinate in 1712. He was professor

of canon law at Salzburg, and wrote on that subject.

Died in 1766.

Zalmoxis. See Zamolxis.
Zaluski, zi-loos'skee, (Andrew Chrysostom.) a

Polish statesman and pulpit orator, born about 1650,
rose to be Bishop of Ermeland and grand chancellor of

Poland under Augustus II. He was the author of a

valuable and interesting work entitled “ Historical Epis-

tles,” (“Epistolse historico-familiares.”) Died in 1711.

Zaluski, (Andrew Stanislas,) nephew of the pre-

ceding, was created Bishop of Ploclc by Augustus II.,

and appointed grand chancellor of the kingdom, (1735.)

He became Bishop of Cracow in 1746. He was distin-

guished for his learning and his patronage of literature.

Died in 1758.
Zaluski, (Joseph Andrew,) a bibliophile, a brother

of the preceding, was born in 1701. Having visited

France, Italy, and Germany, he became after his return

Bishop of Kief. In conjunction with his brother the

Bishop of Cracow, he devoted himself to the task of

forming a library, which in 1748 amounted to 230,000
volumes and was opened to the public at Warsaw the

same year. In 1766 he was imprisoned, by order of

the Russian government, for having denounced the Dis-

sidents protected by that country, and was not released till

1 773. While in prison he wrote an account, in verse, of

the Polish histories contained in his library. Fie died in

1774, and his magnificent collection was, on the partition

of Poland, in 1795, seized by the Russian government
and carried to Saint Petersburg, where it formed the

nucleus of the Imperial Library. Many books were
lost on the way, but the number which arrived safely

amounted to 262,640 volumes, of which the greater part

were French, German, and English. It also contained

about 25,000 engravings.

Zamagna, dzi-min'yi, (Bernardo,) an Italian Jesuit

and Latin poet, born at Ragusa in 1735. He translated

the poems of Hesiod and Theocritus, and the “Odyssey”
of Homer, into Latin verse. Died in 1820.
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Zambeccari, clzim-bSk-kS.'ree, (Francesco,) Count,
a distinguished Italian aeronaut, born at Bologna in

1756. He maintained the theory, that a balloon could

be managed by the use of oars and by increasing or

diminishing the gas, and, while making the experiment,

perished by his balloon being caught in a tree and
taking fire, (1812.)

Zambeccari, (Giuseppe,) an Italian physician and
medical writer of the seventeenth century, was a native

of Florence, and became professor of anatomy at Pisa.

Zain-be'li-os, (John,) a Greek poet, born in one
of the Ionian Isles in 1787. He wrote lyric poems,
and several tragedies, which were successful. Died
in 1856.

Zambelli, dzdni-bel'lee, (Andrea,) an Italian his-

torian, born at Lonato in 1794. He became professor

of history at Pavia in 1825, and president of the Institute

of Milan in 1845. Among his works is a “Treatise on
War.”
Zamboni, dzim-bo'nee, (Bai.dassare,) an Italian

writer, born at Brescia about 1730 ;
died in 1797.

Zamet, zt'mV, (Jean,) a distinguished military officer,

born in France, was a son of the following. lie fought

for the King of France against the Huguenots, and
obtained the rank of marechal-de-camp. He is said to

have been a model Christian soldier. He was killed at

the siege of Montpellier, about 1621.

Zamet, dzS-mSt' or zi'mi', (Sebastian,) an Italian

financier and courtier, born at Lucca about 1549, came
to Paris in his youth. He became a confidential agent

of Henry IV., who borrowed money of him and em-
ployed him in negotiations and intrigues. Died in 1614.

Zamet, (SUbastien,) a French ecclesiastic, was a

son of the preceding. He became Bishop of Langres
in 1615. About 1630 he founded an order of nuns for

the adoration of the Holy Sacrament, which was gov-

erned by Angelique Arnauld. Died in 1655.

Za-mol'xis [Gr. Za/iO/l^f] or Zal-mox'is [Gr. ZuZ-

jiroftf] was regarded as a deity by the ancient Gets or

Thracians. According to a Greek tradition, he was a

slave and pupil of Pythagoras, and he taught the doc-

trine of the immortality of the soul to the Gets.
See Rhousopoulos, “Dissertatio de Zamolxide,” 1852.

Zamora, thS-mo'ri, (Antonio,) a Spanish physician,

born at Salamanca about 1570; died about 1640.

Zamora, (Lorenzo,) a Spanish theologian and poet,

born at Ocana about 1550. Pie wrote a poem (“La
Saguntina”) on the siege of Saguntutn. Died in 1614.

Zamora, de, d& thi-mo'ri, (Antonio,) a Spanish
dramatist, who lived about 1710-50, was patronized by
Philip V. His tragedy entitled “ Mazariegos y Mon-
salves” is esteemed one of his best works.
Zamora, de, (Bernardo,) a learned Spanish monk,

born in Leon about 1720. He was professor of Greek
at Salamanca, and wrote several works. Died in 1785.
Zamori, dzi-mo'ree, or Zamoreo, dz3.-mo'ri-o, (Ga-

BRIO,) an Italian jurist and Latin poet, born at Parma
about 1320. He was highly praised by Petrarch, who
was his friend. Died about 1400.

Zamosc. See Zamoyski.
Zamoscius. See Zamoyski.
Zamoyski, zi-moi'skee, written also Zamojski and

Zamosc, (Andrew,) a Polish statesman and philan-

thropist, born in 1716. He served with distinction in

the Saxon army, attained the rank of major-general, and
in 1764 became grand chancellor under Stanislas Au-
gustus. Pie published in 1778 a code of laws, prepared
at the request of the Diet, which, on account of its pro-

vision for the emancipation of the serfs, encountered
general opposition, and was not even permitted to be
read. It was, however, adopted by the Diet of 1791.

He died in 1792. His wife, originally a princess Czar-
toryska, was also distinguished for the benevolence of

her character and her numerous charities.

Zamoyski, (John,) grandson of the following, was
born in 1626. He fought against the Cossacks in 1651,

and was afterwards appointed Palatine of Sandomir by
John Casimir. Pie also distinguished himself in the

subsequent wars with Sweden and Russia. Died in

1665. His widow was afterwards married to the cele-

brated Sobieski.

Zamoyski or Zamosc, [Lat. Zamos'cius,] (John
Sarius,) an eminent Polish statesman, general, and
scholar, born in 1541. He was educated at Paris and
at Padua, where he studied law. In 1563 he published
at Padua or Venice an able treatise “On the Roman
Senate,” (“ De Senatu Romano,”) which Graevius praised
and inserted in his “Thesaurus Antiquitatum Roma-
narum.” He returned to Poland about 1565, and found
a bountiful patron in King Sigismund Augustus, who
died in 1572. In the election of a new king, Zamoyski,
who was recognized as chief of the equestrian order,

supported Henry of Anjou, who was elected, and ap-
pointed Zamoyski grand chamberlain. After the flight

or abdication of Henry, (1574,) Zamoyski favoured the

election of Stephen Bathori, and was rewarded with the

office of grand chancellor. He was the most influential

Polish statesman in the reign of Bathori. During the war
against the Muscovites he was appointed commander-in-
chief in 1580, and he negotiated a treaty of peace in 1582,
by which Livonia and Novogorod were ceded to Poland.
Pie married a niece of the king about 1582. The Swedish
prince Sigismund, who succeeded Bathori in 1586, owed
his election to Zamoyski. Maximilian of Austria, who
was a candidate for the Polish throne, having invaded
Poland with an army, Zamoyski defeated him and took
him prisoner about the end of 1586. He commanded
the army in a successful campaign against the Turks in

1595, and gained some victories over Charles, Duke of
Sudermania, in Courland, about 1597. Among his works
is “ Logica Stoica, seu Dialectica Chrysippea.” Died
in 1605.

See Bursius, “Vita J. Zamoscii,” 1619; T. Mostowskt, “Life
of J. Zamoyski,” (in Polish, 1805;) Bentkowski, “Defense de J.
Zamoyski,” 1811.

Zamoyski, (Stanislas Kostka Francis Rein-
hold,) a Polish politician, born at Warsaw in 1775, was
a son of Andrew, noticed above. He became a privy
councillor at Vienna in 1795, a senator-palatine about
1809, and president of the senate of Poland in 1822.

Died in 1856.

Zamoyski, (Thomas,) a son of John Sarius Zamoy-
ski, was born in 1595. He inherited in some degree
the qualities of his father, and was appointed grand
chancellor in 1635. Died in 1638.
Zampi, dzim'pee, (Felice Maria,) a famous Italian

preacher and poet, born at Ascoli about 1700. His
sermons were sometimes rather facetious, or deficient

in gravity. Died in 1774.

Zampieri, (Camillo,) an Italian poet, born at

Imo.'a in 1701, was a good classical scholar. He became
a senator at Bologna, wheie he lived many years. He
produced several Latin and Italian poems. Died 1784.

Zanardelli, (Guiseppf.,) an Italian statesmen, born
in 1826. He has been minister of public works (1876-

77,) and home secretary (1878.)

Zanchi, dzan'kee, [Lat. Zan'chius,] (Basilio,) an
Italian scholar and ecclesiastic, born at Bergamo about

1 501, was the author of a number of elegant Latin poems,
one of which was entitled “ On the Garden of Wisdom,”
(“ De Horto Sophiae.”) He was imprisoned in 1558
for some act of disobedience to the pope, and died the

same year.

Zanchi, (Francesco,) an Italian writer of the fifteenth

century, was the author of a history, in Latin, of one of
the wars of the Venetians against Maximilian, King of
the Romans.
Zanchi, (Gian Crisostomo,) brother of Basilio,

noticed above, published a historical work, entitled
“ On the Origin of the Orobii or Cenomani,” ? (“ De Oro-
biorum, sive Cenomanorum Origine.”) Died in 1566.

Zanchi, (Girolamo,) a son of Francesco, noticed

above, was born in 1516. He studied divinity, and at an
early age became one of the canons of the Lateran. While
at Rome, he acquired the friendship of the Protestant
reformer Peter Martyr, and, having been converted to

his doctrines, repaired to Heidelberg, in Germany, where
he was appointed professor of theology. He was the

author of a number of controversial and theological

works. Died in 1590.

Zane, dz&'nk, (Giacomo,) an Italian lyric poet of high
reputation, born at Venice in 1529; died in 1560.

€ as k; q as s; g hard; g asj; G, H, K, guttural; N, nasal; R, trilled; s as 2; th as in this. (>(p
=See Explanations, p. 23.)



ZANETTI 23 1 2 ZARATE

Zanetti, dzi-net'tee, (Antonio Marta,) Count, a

Venetian engraver and amateur, born about 1680, made
a choice collection of antique gems and other works
of art. He also published several treatises on art and
antiquities. Died in 1766.

Zanetti, (Antonio Maria,) a relative of the pre-

ceding, was born at Venice in 1716. He became libra-

rian of Saint Mark, and was the author of a valuable

work on Venetian painting, (“ Della Pittura Veneziana.”)

Died in 1778.
Zanetti, (Bernardino,) an Italian historian, born

near Treviso in 1690. He published a “ History of the

Lombards,” (“Del Regno de’ Longobardi in Italia,” 2

vols., 1753.) Died in 1762.

Zanetti, (Girolamo Francesco,) brother of Antonio
Maria, (the second of the name,) was born at Venice in

1713. He became professor of law at Padua, and wrote

several antiquarian works. Died in 1782.

Zanetti, (Guido,) an eminent Italian numismatist,

born in the province of Bologna in 1741. He published

a work on Italian coins, entitled “Nuova Raccolta delle

Monete e Zecche d’ltalia,” (5 vols., 1775-89.) Died in

1791.
Zangiacomi, zSN'zht'koVne', (Joseph,) Baron, a

French judge, born at Nancy in 1766. He was a mod-
erate member of the Convention, (1792-95,) and became
a judge in 1800. In 1831 he was appointed president of

the chamber of requests. Died in 1846.

See Paillart, “filoge de Zangiacomi,” 1854.

Zanichelli, dzft-ne-kel'lee, or Zannichelli, (Gian
Girolamo,) an Italian physician and naturalist, born at

Modena in 1662, was the author of several scientific

treatises. A genus of plants has been named Zanni-

chellia in his honour. Died in 1729.

Zannichelli. See Zanichelli.
Zannini, dzi-nee'nee, (Paolo,) an Italian physician,

born in 1781, lived at Venice. Died in 1S43.

Zannoni, dzi-no'nee, (Giovanni Battista,) an

Italian antiquary, born at Florence in 1774, was a Pu P'l

of Lanzi, and became in 1817 secretary of the Academy
della Crusca. He published a history of that academy,

and several treatises on numismatics and ancient art.

Died in 1832.

See C. Cavedoni, “ Biografia del Cavaliere G. B. Zannoni,”

1835; F. Becchi, “ Elogio del Cavaliere G. B. Zannoni,” 1838.

Zanobi da Strata, dzi-no'bee da stRi'ti, an Italian

poet, born at Strata, near Florence, in 1312. He was

crowned with laurel by the emperor Charles IV. in 1355.

Died in 1361.

Zanolini, dz&-no-lee'nee, (
Antonio, )

an eminent

Italian Orientalist, born at Padua in 1693. He became
professor of Hebrew and Syriac at Padua, and published

lexicons and grammars of the Hebrew and Syriac lan-

guages. Died in 1762.

Zanoni, dzl-no'nee, (Antonio,) an Italian agricul-

turist, born at Udine in 1696. He made experiments in

rural economy, and published several works on that

subject. Died in 1770.

Zanoni, (Giacomo,) an Italian botanist, born in

Lombardy in 1615. Pie was keeper of the botanic gar-

den of Bologna, and published a botanical work entitled

“Botanical History of Rare Plants,” etc., (“ Storia bo-

tanica delle Piante piii rare,” etc., 1675.) Died in 1682.

Zanotti, dzii-not'tee, (Eustachio,) an Italian mathe-

matician and astronomer, son of Giampietro, noticed

below, was born at Bologna in 1709. He became pro-

fessor of astronomy in his native city, and published

several scientific works in Latin and Italian. Died in

1782.

See Vannetti, “ Commentarius de Vita E. Zanotti,” 1786.

Zanotti, (Francesco Maria,) an Italian scholar and

philosopher, born at Bologna in 1692. He became suc-

cessively professor of philosophy, librarian, and president

of the university in his native city. He was the author

of poems in Latin and Italian, and several treatises on

physics, mathematics, and art. Died in 1777.

Zanotti, (Giampietro Cavazzoni,) an Italian painter

and art-critic, born in 1674, was a pupil of Lorenzo

Pasinelli at Bologna. He published “ Hints to a Young
Painter,” a “ Life of Pasinelli,” “ History of the Clemen-

tine Academy of Bologna,” and other works. Died in

I 76 5 -

Zanten, van, vin zin'ten, (Jacob,) a Dutch physician
and translator, born about 1650. He became minister
of the Mennonite church at Haarlem in 1707. He
translated into Dutch Milton’s “ Paradise Lost.” Died
after 1729.
Zanzalus. See Barad.eus.
Zapata, thd-pa'd, (Antonio,) a Spanish cardinal,

born at Madrid about 1550. He was appointed Viceroy
of Naples in 1620, but was soon removed. Died in 1635.
Zapata, (Antonio or Lupian,) a Spanish historian,

born at Segorbe in the seventeenth century.
Zapata, dzi-pil't 4, (Giovanni Battista,) an Italian

physician, born probably at Rome about 1520. He
published a work called “ Wonderful Secrets of Medi-
cine,” (“ Maravigliosi Secreti di Medicina,” 2d edition,

1586.) Died after 1586.
Zapf, tScipf, (Georg Wilhelm,) a learned German

antiquary, born at Nordlingen in 1747. He published
numerous works, among which are a “Bibliography
of Ancient and Modern History,” (1781,) “History of
Printing at Augsburg,” (2 vols., 1788-91,) and “Lives
of Celebrated Savants and Artists of All Time,” (1806.)
Died in 1810.

Zapf, (Nikolaus,) a German Lutheran writer on
theology, born at Milwitz in 1600, became professor
of theology at Erfurt in 1633, and court preacher to

the Duke of Saxe-Weimar in 1642. He was eminent
for learning and other merits. Died in 1672.
Zapolya, zi-poI'yS, or Zapoly, zi'pol, (John,) son

of Stephen, noticed below, was born in 1487, and was
proclaimed King of Hungary in 1526, in opposition
to Ferdinand of Austria. After a protracted contest,

Zapolya was forced to give up his claim to all except
Transylvania and a few other territories. Died in 1540.
Zapolya or Zapoly, (John II.,) a son of the pre-

ceding, was born in 1540. He inherited the principality

of Transylvania. Died in 1570 or 1571.
Zapolya, (Stephen,) a distinguished military com-

mander under Matthias Corvinus, King of Hungary,
was appointed by that sovereign Governor of Austria.

His daughter Barbara was married to Sigismund I.,

King of Poland. Died in 1499.
Zappi, dzip'pee, (Giovanni Battista,) an Italian

moralist, born at Imola about 1540. He published a
work entitled “The Field of Spiritual Philosophy,”
(“Prato della Filosofia spirituale,” 1577.) Died after

1585-
Zappi, (Giovanni Battista Felice,) an Italian

poet and jurist, born at Imola in 1667. He was the

author of sonnets, eclogues, and other poems, which
are greatly admired for the grace and purity of their

style. Died in 1719. His wife Faustina, daughter of
Carlo Maratta, was also distinguished for her accom-
plishments and poetic talents.

Zara, dzi'rS, (Antonio,) Bishop of Pedena, was
born at Aquileia in 1574. He wrote a work entitled
“ Anatomy of Inventions and Sciences,” (“ Anatomia
Ingeniorum et Scientiarum,” 1615.)

Zarate, (Antonio.) See Gil y Zarate.
Zarate or Qarate, de, di thi-ri'ti, (Augustin,) a

Spanish historian, who in 1543 accompanied Blasco
Nunez de Vela, Viceroy of Peru, to South America. He
held the office of master-general of accounts in Peru
and Terra Firma, and, after the deposition of Vela,

was sent on an important embassy to Gonzalo Pizarro.

He published in 1555 his “History of the Discovery
and Conquest of Peru,” which has been translated

into French and Italian. It is esteemed a judicious and
reliable work. Died about 1560.

See Prescott, “ History of the Conquest of Peru,” vol. ii.

book v.

Zarate, de, (Fernando,) a Spanish dramatist of the

seventeenth century, was the author of “El Maestro de
Alejandro,” and several other comedies, also a collection

of poems.
Zarate, de, (Francisco Lopez,) a Spanish poet, born

at Logrono about 1580. He was the author of lyric

poems entitled “Silvas” and “Eclogues,” which have a
high reputation. Died in 1658.
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Zarathustra. See Zoroaster.
Zar'co, (Joao Gonzalez,) a Portuguese navigator,

discovered in 1417 the island of Porto Santo, near the

coast of Africa, and in 1419 the island of Madeira, to

which he gave this name on account of the dense forests

with which it was covered. Zarco founded the town of

Funchal, and was made governor of the island con-

jointly with his companion, Trislao Vaz.
Zaremba, tsS.-rSm'bl, (Michael Constantine,) a

Prussian general, born in Lithuania in 1711; died in

1786.

Zarlino, dziii-lee'no, (Giuseppe,) an eminent Italian

musician and composer, born at Chioggia about 1520,

was chapel-master at Saint Mark’s, Venice. He com-
posed music for churches, and published “ Instituzione

armoniche,” (1558.) Died in 1590.

SeeRAVAGNAN, “Elogiodi G. Zarlino,” 1819 ; F. Caffi, “ Nar-
razione della Vita di G. Zarlino,” 1836.

Za'sl-us, [Ger. pron. tsfi'ze-us,] written also Zazius,
[Fr. Zase, zaz,] (Ulric,) an eminent Swiss or German
jurist, born at Constance in 1461, was a friend of Eras-

mus. He became professor of law at Friburg, and was
regarded as an oracle in that science. He published a
number of legal works, among which is “ Method of

Law,” (“Methodus Juris.”) Died in 1535.

See Riegger, “ Life of Zasius,” Ulm, 1774.

Zauner, tsow'ner, (Franz,) a German sculptor, born
in 1746, was patronized by the empress Maria Theresa.

Among his best works may be named the monument of

Leopold II., and the bronze equestrian statue of Joseph
II. He was director of the Academy of Arts at Vienna.
Died in 1822.

Zavarroni, dzi-var-ro'nee, (Angf.lo,) an Italian

antiquary and biographer, born at Montalto in 1710.

He wrote, besides other works, “Calabrian Library,”

(“Bibliotheca Calabra,” 1753,) which consists of the

lives of Calabrian authors. Died in 1767.

Zawadowski, zi-vd-dov'skee, (Peter,) Gount, a

Russian minister of state, born in 1738. He rendered
important services by promoting order and education in

Russia, and became minister of public instruction in

1802. Died in 1812.

Zawisza, zl-vee'shS, surnamed the Black, a Polish

soldier, served under the emperor Sigismund, and was
killed in the Turkish campaign of 1420.

Zayas y Sotomayor, de, di thi'yis e so-to-mi-

ybR', (Dona Maria,) a Spanish poetess, born of a noble

family at Madrid. She published “Moral and Amorous
Tales,” (“ Novelas exemplares y amorosas,” 1634,) which
are commended.
Zbarawski. See Zborowski.
Zborowski, zbo-rov'skee, written also Zbarawski,

(John,) Prince of, a Polish general, who distinguished

himself in war against the Muscovites and Tartars in

the reigns of Stephen Bathori and Sigismund III.

Died in 1608.

Zea, sa'd or tha'd, (Don Francisco Antonio,) a

distinguished South American statesman and naturalist,

born at Medellin, in New Granada, in 1770. Having
incurred the displeasure of the Spanish government by
his liberal sentiments, he was imprisoned two years in

Spain. He was appointed in 1805 professor of natural

sciences and director of the Royal Botanical Garden at

Madrid. Under Joseph Bonaparte he became minister

of the interior and Governor of Malaga. He sailed in

1814 for South America, where he joined Bolivar against

the Spaniards, was made intendant-general of the armies
of the republic of Colombia, and elected Vice-President

in 1819. He was sent as minister to England in 1820,

and died at Bath in 1822.

See “Biographie Universelle,” (new edition.)

Zea-Bermudez, tha'd b§R-moo'D§th, (Don Fran-
cisco,) a Spanish diplomatist, born at Malaga in 1772,

was employed on embassies to Saint Petersburg, Con-
stantinople, and London, and in 1824 succeeded Count
de Ofalia as minister of foreign affairs. Died in Paris

in 1850.
.

,

Zeb'u-lun, [Heb. jlvM or
[
7131

;
Fr. Zabulon, zt'bii'-

IAn',] a son of the Hebrew patriarch Jacob, was the head
of one of the twelve tribes of Israel.

See Genesis xxx. 20, xlix. 13.

Zecchi, dzlk'kee, [Lat. Zec'ciiius,] (Giovanni,) an
Italian physician, born at Bologna in 1533. He prac-

tised in Rome, and was employed by several popes.
He published a number of professional works. Died
in 1601.

Zeccliini, dzgk-kee'nee, (Petronio,) an Italian medi-
cal writer, born at Bologna in 1739 ; died in 1793.
Zecchius. See Zecchi.
Zech, tsgic, (Franz Xaver,) a German Jesuit, dis-

tinguished as a canonist, was born in Franconia in 1692.

He published four works which form a complete course
of canon law. Died at Munich in 1772.

Ze-eh-a-rFah, [Heb. mjT
;
Fr. Zaciiarie, zf'kf're',]

one of the twelve minor Hebrew prophets, was the son
of Berechiah, and began to prophesy about 520 B.c.

Zed-e-kFah, [Heb. ITpTf or HTpTf,] son of Josiah,

King of Judah, began to reign about 600 B.C. Having
joined Pharaoh-Hophra, King of Egypt, in a rebellion

against Nebuchadnezzar, the latter laid siege to Jeru-
salem, which he took after nineteen months, (586 B.c.)

Zedekiah’s sons were slain before his eyes, by order of

the king, and he himself imprisoned for life at Babylon,
having previously been made blind.

See II. Chronicles xxxvi. 10; Jeremiah xxxii.

Zedler, tsdd'ler, (Johann Heinrich,) a German
bookseller, born at Breslau in 1706, was the publisher
of the “Universal Lexicon of Science and Arts,” (64
vols., 1731-50.) Died in 1760.

Zedlitz, tsSd'llts, (Joseph Christian,) Baron, a
German poet, born at Johannesberg in 1790, published
a number of lyrics and tragedies, and translated Byron’s
“Childe Harold” into German. Died in 1862.

See Longfellow, “Poets and Poetry of Europe.”

Zedlitz, von, fontsgd'IIts, (Karl Abraham,) Baron,
a Prussian statesman, born near Landshut, in Silesia, in

1731. He was appointed minister of justice in 1770,
and the next year the king confided to him the de-

partment of ecclesiastic affairs and public instruction.

He promoted the liberty of the press, and reform in the

prisons. He resigned office in 1789. Died in 1793.
Zeeman, za'mdn,(REMlGlus,) a Dutch marine painter,

whose original name was Nooms, born at Amsterdam in

1612.

Zegabene. See Zegabenus.
Zeg-a-be'nns, [Fr. ZEgab£:ne, zl'gi'bdn',] (Geor-

gius,) a Byzantine writer of unknown period. He wrote,

in verse, a work on the letters of the alphabet.

Zeg'e'diiF, (Stephen of,) a Hungarian Protestant

theologian, born at Zegedin in 1505, was a pupil of
Luther at Wittenberg. Fie was often persecuted and
driven from place to place. Died in 1572.
Zegers or Segers, za'gers or za'ners, (Hercules,) a

Dutch landscape-painter and engraver of great merit,

was born about 1625. Notwithstanding the excellence

of his works, he was very unsuccessful in disposing of
them, and, discouraged by his bad fortune, gave himself
up to intemperance. He died in consequence of a fall

when intoxicated. His prints, after his death, were sold
for very high prices.

Zegers, za'gers or zi'zhaiR', (Tacite Nicolas,) a
Flemish theologian, born at Brussels in the fifteenth

century. He published, besides other works, an edition

of the New Testament in Latin, (1559.) According to

the “Biographie Universelle,” he was one of the best

critics of his time. Died in 1559.
Zeiad. See ZeyAd.
Zeibich, tsFbiK, (Karl PIeinrich,) a German writer

on theology, born at Edemburg in 1717, was professor

at Wittenberg. Died in 1763.
Zeid. See Zeyd.
Zeidoun or Zeidun. See Zaidoon.
Zeiler, tsFler, or Zeiller, (Martin,) a German geog-

rapher and writer on various subjects, was born in

Styria in 1589. He published some useful works on the

geography and topography of Germany. Died in 1661.

Zeisberger, tsIs'b§RG-er, (David,) a German mission-

ary among the American Indians, was born in Moravia
in 1721. Having been educated by the Society of Mo-
ravians, he emigrated to Pennsylvania, where he assisted

in founding the town of Bethlehem. He afterwards

established missions in Pennsylvania, Ohio, Michigan,
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and Canada. He published several religious and educa-
tional works in the Delaware language. Died in 1808.

See Edmund de Schweinitz, “The Life and Times of David
Zeisberger ;” “Weekly New York Tribune” for November 23, 1870.

Zelada, dzi-li'di, (Francesco Saverio,) an Italian

cardinal, and liberal patron of learning, was born about
1717. He became keeper of the library of the Vatican.
Died in 1801.

Zeliclt, za'lik or dza'lik, (G.,) a Dalmatian scholar
and ecclesiastic, born in 1752, visited Germany and
Russia, and wrote an account of his travels, entitled

“Life, Adventures, etc. of G. Zelich,” (Buda, 1823,) said

to have been the first prose work in the Servian language.

Died about 1822.

See L. Brightwell, “ By-Paths of Biography.”

Zell, tsll, (Karl,) a German scholar and critic, born
at Mannheim in 1793, studied at Heidelberg under
Creuzer. He published, besides other works, an edition

of Aristotle’s “Ethica Nicomachea,” “ Ferienschriften,”

(3 vols., 1826-33,) a series of treatises highly commended
by Goethe, and a “Manual of Roman Epigraphy,”

(1850.) He became professor at Heidelberg in 1847.

Zell, tsSl or zSl, (Ulrich,) the first printer of Cologne,
established a press in that city about 1462, and pub-
lished, among other works, “ Augustinus de Vita Chris-

tiana,” and “Biblia Latina.”

Zeller, ts§l'ler, (Eduard,) a German theologian, born
in Wiirtemberg in 1814, published, among other works,
“ Platonic Studies,” (1839,) and “The Theological Sys-
tem of Zwingle,” (1853.)

Zeller, (Johann Gottfried,) a learned German phy-
sician, born in Wiirtemberg in 1656. He was professor

of medicine at Tubingen, where he died in 1734.
Zelotti, dzi-lot'tee, (Battista,) an Italian painter,

born at Verona in 1532, was contemporary with Paul
Veronese, to whom in some respects he is esteemed
superior. Among his master-pieces are a series of

frescos at Cataio, representing the achievements of the

Obizzi family. Died in 1592.

Zelter, tsSFter, (Karl Friedrich,) a distinguished

German composer, born at Berlin in 1758. He was
instructed in music by Fasch, whom he succeeded in

1800 as teacher of the Academy of Singing, called by
his name. In 1809 he was appointed, by the King of

Prussia, professor of music in the Academy of Arts and
Sciences at Berlin. He numbered among his pupils the

celebrated Mendelssohn, and was an intimate friend of

Goethe. He died in 1832, leaving his “Correspondence
with Goethe,” which appeared in 1833.

Zeltner, tsilt'ner, (Gustav Georg,) a learned Ger-
man philologist and writer, born near Nuremberg in 1672.

He was professor of theology and Oriental languages
at Altdorf for twenty- four years. Died in 1738.

Zenale, dzi-ni'li, (Bernardino,) an Italian painter

and architect, born about 1450. He worked at Milan,
where he was often consulted by Leonardo da Vinci.
Zend Avesta. See Zoroaster.
Zendrini, dzSn-dree'nee, (Bernardo,) an Italian

natural philosopher, born in 1679, resided at Venice,

where he was appointed chief engineer to the republic.

He was also employed in various important works by
the Austrian government, and published several valuable

treatises on hydraulics, astronomy, etc. Died in 1747.
Zenner, ts&n'ner, (Gottfried,) a German philologist

and jurist, born at Altenburg. He was for twenty years

secretary to the Prince of Anhalt. According to the
“ Biographie Universelle,” he was born in 1596 and
died in 1721.

Ze'no or Ze'non, [Gr. 7,r/vuv

;

Fr. ZfDNON, zVniv';
It. Zf.none, dzi-no'ni,] a celebrated Greek philosopher,

the founder of the school of Stoics, was born at Citium,
in the island of Cyprus, about 355 b.c. He was a pupil

of Crates the Cynic, and afterwards received instruction

from Stilpo and Polemon at Athens. He settled at

Athens at an early age, and, having formed a new sys-

tem by selections from different philosophers, he opened
a school in the Athenian porch, called csroa noudh;, (Stoa

Poicile,) “painted Porch, (or Portico.”) Plis disciples

were at first called Zenonians, but afterwards they were
styled the philosophers of the Porch, (or Portico,) or,

more briefly, “ those of the Porch,” oi tie rf/t; otouq, or oi

OTUiKoi, (in Latin, Sto'ici, English “ Stoics.”) He is said to
have taught philosophy at Athens for fifty-eight years.
His discipline was severe. He was distinguished by
his gravity, modesty, austere morality, and firmness of
character. In the use of words he aimed at sententious
brevity. He wrote a number of works, which are not ex-
tant. Our information about the principles of his system
is very scanty. He is said to have taught, among other
things, that virtue is the summum bonum, and that the
accordance of individual reason with the universal Reason
(i.e. the Divine Law) is virtue

;
and to have originated

the fourfold division of the affections, desire and fear,

pleasure and pain. The doctrine of the Stoics that pain
is not an evil has excited much wonder and some ridi-

cule, both in ancient and modern times ; but essentially

the same doctrine has been held by great and heroic
men in all ages. Zeno meant nothing more than that
pain, (including sickness, toil, grief for the loss of one’s
property, etc.,) causing a mere temporary inconvenience
to the body,* was not to be classed in the same category
with such evils as crime, cowardice, or dishonour,—evils

which stamp themselves indelibly upon the soul. In
comparing the doctrines of the Stoics with those of
Epicurus, it is a triumphant recommendation of the
former that, after the introduction of Grecian letters and
philosophy among the Romans, those who were the most
eminent of all for public and private virtue—such as
Cato the Younger, Marcus Aurelius, and many others

—

were among the disciples of the Porch, while scarcely

one man of distinguished virtue can be pointed to in the
ranks of the Epicureans.! It was a glorious testimony
to the character of Zeno both as a man and as a teacher
of virtue that, though a stranger, the Athenians reposed
in him the most unbounded confidence while he was
alive, and after his death they decreed him a golden
crown and a public burial, because, during his long
residence at Athens, he had, both by precept and by a
consistent example, led the young men who attended his

school to the practice of wisdom and virtue. Zeno died
about the age of ninety-eight, and was succeeded by Cle-
anthes as the head of the school. The Stoic philosophy
appears to have been somewhat modified by several of
the disciples and successors of Zeno. Some of the Stoics

maintained that the wise man is perfect
;
that he only is

rich, free, noble, and beautiful :
“ Sclos sapientes esse,

si distortissimi sint, formosos
; si mendicissimi, divites

;

si servitutem serviant, reges.” (Cicero, “ Pro Murena.”)
According to Cicero, they taught that all sins were
equal, that a wise man is never mistaken, never changes
his mind, and is never moved by compassion.

See Diogenes Laertius, “Life of Zeno;” Ritter, “History
of Philosophy;” G. H. Lewes, “ Biographical History of Philoso-
phy;” Cicero, “ De Finibus” and “ Academica ;” Forelius, “ Zeno
Philosophus,” 1700; Jenichen, “De Zenone Cittico,” 1724; Tiede-
mann, “System der Stoischen Philosophic,” 3 vols., 1776; Smith,
“Dictionary of Greek and Roman Biography,” etc.

Ze'no or Ze'non [Gr. Zr/vuv] of Elea, [Lat. Zf/no
Elea'tes

;
Fr. Z£non d’El£e, zi'ndN'di'li',] an eminent

Greek philosopher, born at Elea, in Southern Italy, about

495 B.c. He was the favourite disciple of Parmenides,
in company with whom he visited Athens when Socrates
was very young. Plato, in his dialogue entitled “ Par-
menides,” states that Zeno was about forty years old

when he came to Athens. According to Plutarch, Zeno
was one of the masters of Pericles. It is probable that

he remained at Athens for several years
; but the events

of his life are mostly involved in obscurity. According
to a tradition current among the ancients, Zeno took an
active part in the public affairs of Elea, and lost his life

in an attempt to liberate that city from a tyrant. His
doctrines were the same as those of Parmenides. Their

* The same general idea was carried still farther by the early

Christians. Thus, Saint Paul says, “We glory in tribulations,”

(Romans v. 3,) and James, “ My brethren, count it all joy when ye
fall into various trials,” (neipao-fJLolq uolklXoi.9.) (Epistle of James, i.

2.) Nor is this view limited to the early Christians. “ I am fully con-
vinced,” says Zschokke, “that there is no evil in the world
but sin.” In another place he says, “Though some may shake
their heads incredulously, it is a fact that worldly suffering has
often not been disagreeable to me.” (See Zschokke’s “Auto-
biography.”)

t The only exception that we can call to mind is Pomponius At-
ticus, an amiable and most estimable man in private life, but without
any just claims to public virtue.
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doctrine of absolute unity produced a great effect at

Athens. Zeno was distinguished by his subtle and bold
dialectic. “What is,” says Victor Cousin, “the most
original and prominent trait of Zeno as a philosopher ?

It is evidently the invention of dialectic, considered as

a system and an art.” Diogenes Laertius reports, on the

authority of Aristotle, “ that Zeno was the inventor of dia-

lectic.” He was the first Eleatic philosopher that wrote
in prose. His works, which were mostly polemical and
refutations of attacks on the system of Parmenides, have
not come down to us. He attempted to disprove the

possibility or reality of absolute motion by several argu-

ments founded on the infinite divisibility of space and
time. Pie also showed the absurd consequences which
result from the hypothesis of those who deny the prin-

ciple of absolute unity and maintain the plurality of the

existent.

See Diogenes Laertius, “ Life of Zeno of Elea Lundbi.ad,
“Dissertatio de Zenone Eleate,” 1805 ; Ritter, “History of Phi-
losophy;” G. H. Lewes, “Biographical History of Philosophy;”
Tiedemann, “Geistder speculative Philosophic Victor Cousin,
article “Zenon” in the “ Biographie Universelle;” Crele, “De
Zenone,” 1724; V. Cousin, “ Nouveaux Fragmens philosophiques.”

Zeno OF Sidon, a Greek philosopher, mentioned by
Suidas as a disciple of Diodorus Cronus and a teacher
of Zeno the celebrated Stoic. He wrote a defence of

Socrates.

Zeno of Tarsus, a Stoic philosopher, was a son
of Dioscorides, and a pupil of Chrysippus, whom he
succeeded as the head of the school of the Portico.

Zeno, a Greek physician, mentioned by Galen, was
an eminent disciple of Herophilus. He lived probably
about 200 R.C.

Zeno, a Greek historian, born at Rhodes, was a con-
temporary of Polybius. He wrote on the history of

Rhodes.
Zeno, an eminent Greek Epicurean philosopher, born

at Sidon, flourished about 60 B.c. Cicero, who heard
him at Athens, speaks favourably of his abilities.

Zeno, a Greek sculptor, born at Aphrodisias, in

Caria, is supposed to have flourished in some part of
the period between 50 and 150 A.D. Several of his works
are extant.

Zeno, [Fr. Z6non, zVii^n',] Emperor of the East, was
a native of Isauria, and a son-in-law of Leo I., upon
whose death, in 474 A.D., he usurped the throne. Leo
I. had appointed as his successor his infant grandson
Leo, who was a son of Zeno, and who died a few months
after the death of Leo I. Zeno is represented as de-
praved, cruel, and incapable. His reign was disturbed
by revolts and foreign wars. He was driven out of his

capital by Basiliscus in 475, but was restored in 477
a.d. Theodoric the Great invaded the dominions of
Zeno, and was about to take his capital, when Zeno per-

suaded him to conquer Italy, and thus saved himself.

Died, without issue, in 491 a.d.

See Tili.emont, “ Histoire des Empereurs;” Le Beau, “His-
toire du Bas-Empire.”

Zeno, dza'no, (Antonio,) a Venetian navigator, born
between 1330 and 1340, belonged to the noble family of
Zeni or Zena, and was a brother of Niccolo, noticed
below. About 1391 he performed a voyage to Frisland,

and joined Niccolo. (See Zeno, Niccol6.) Died about
1405.
Zeno, (Antonio,) a Venetian scholar, a relative of

the preceding, lived about 1570-90.
Zeno, (Apostoi.O,) an Italian litterateur and drama-

tist, born at Venice in December, 1668. He became
editor in 1710 of the “Giornale de’ Letterati d’ltalia,” a
literary periodical of a high character, and about 1717
repaired to Vienna on the invitation of the emperor
Charles VI., by whom he was appointed court poet and
historiographer. He published numerous operas or
melodramas of superior merit, and contributed greatly
to the improvement of that species of composition.
Among his other principal works are his “ Historical,

Critical, and Literary Dissertations on the Italian His-
torians,” biographies of Davila and Guarini, and a

collection of Letters. In 1729 he quitted Vienna, and
returned to Venice, where he passed the rest of his life.

He published twenty volumes of the “Giornale de’ Let-
terati,” (1710-18.) He was eminent as a critic, and was

!

well versed in antiquities. “Zeno was regarded,” says
the “ Biographie Universelle,” “ as the greatest lyric poet
that Italy had produced when Metastasio appeared on
the scene. . . . He delights us by his invention, by his

fecundity, by the truth of his pictures, and by his knowl-
edge of the dramatic art.” His treatises on antiquities,

entitled “ Dissertazioni Vossiani,” (2 vols., 1752,) are
highly esteemed. Died in November, 1750.

See Fabroni, “Vitae Italorum doctrina excellentiutn,” vnl. ix.

;

Francesco Negri, “Vita di Apostulo Zeno,” 1816; Tipaldo,
“ Biografia degli Italiani illustri.”

Zeno, (Carlo,) an able Venetian admiral, born about

1334, was a brother of Niccolo, noticed below. He
conducted at Constantinople the negotiations by which
Venice acquired Tenedos in 1376. About that date the

Venetians were involved in the war of Chiozza against
the Genoese and their allies. Zeno served on land until

1379, when he obtained command of a fleet, captured
several vessels, and sailed to Beyroot to convoy some
rich cargoes from the Levant to Venice. When be
returned, in January, 1380, he found the republic in a

critical position, the Genoese having taken Chiozza and
entered the lagoons. He was received as the liberator

of his country, was appointed commander of the land-

army, and retook Chiozza. On the death of Pisani,

August, 1380, he became grand admiral. Several years

later he was procurator of Saint Mark. In 1403 he
defeated the Genoese admiral Boucicaut near Modon.
He is represented by Sismondi as “the most virtuous

citizen and greatest man of Venice” of that age. (“Bio-
graphie Universelle.”) Died in 1418.

See “Life of Carlo Zeno,” (in Latin,) by his grandson, Jacopo
Zeno, 1544; Diviaco, “Comnendio della Vita di C. Zeno,” i^qi ;

Daru, “ Histoire de Venise Sismondi, “ Histoire des Republiques
Italiennes.”

Zeno, (CATERTNO,) grandson of Antonio, (the first of
the name,) was Venetian ambassador to the Persian

court in 1472. He published after his return an account
of his travels, which is no longer extant.

Zeno, (Jacopo,) grandson of Carlo, noticed above, was
born in 1417. He rose through various preferments to

be Bishop of Padua in 1459. He wrote a life of his

grandfather, Carlo Zeno, in Latin, and “Lives of the

Pontiffs,” (“ Vitae Summorum Pontificum.”) He enjoyed
a high reputation as a pulpit orator. Died in 1481.

Zeno, (Niccoi.6,) a Venetian navigator, born about

1330, was a brother of the great admiral Carlo Zeno.
He commanded a galley in the war against the Genoese
in 1379, and was reputed to be one of the richest pa-

tricians of Venice in 1381. About 1388 he fitted out a

ship at his own expense and sailed towards England on
a voyage of exploration. Before he had reached Eng-
land he was driven by a storm and wrecked on an island

which he calls Frisland. He then entered the service

of a prince named Zichmini, who employed him in mari-

time and warlike enterprises, in the course of which he
discovered the islands of Estland, Grisland, and Engrone-
land. After he had lived four years in Frisland, he
invited his brother Antonio to join him. Antonio went
there and passed many years in the service of Zichmini.

Niccolo died about 1396. ^Geographers disagree about
the position or identity of the islands which he dis-

covered. Walckenaer thinks that one of them was
Iceland. The narrative of the voyages of the Zeni (the

plural of Zeno) was printed at Venice in 1558.
Zeno, (Niccol6,) a Venetian writer, born in 1515.

He published in 1558 an account of the travels of

Caterino Zeno in Persia and the East, compiled from
his letters to his friends. Died in 1565.
Zeno, (Pietro Caterino,) a brother of Apostolo,

noticed above, was born at Venice in 1666. He became
professor of philosophy in his native city, and was asso-

ciated with his brother as editor of the “Giornale de’

Letterati,” which he continued to edit alone from 1718
to 1728. Died in 1732.
Ze'no,

[
Fr. Z£non, zVmiN',] Saint, a native of Africa,

became Bishop of Verona about 362 a.d. He is com-
mended for his charity to the poor. He died in 380,
leaving many sermons, which were printed in 1508.

Ze-no'bi-a, [Gr. ZevoS'ia or Zrjvogia; Fr. Z£nobie,
z&'no'be',] (Septimia,) a famous and ambitious queen
of Palmyra, was a daughter of Amroo, an Arab chief.

c as k; 5 as $; g hard; g asj; G, H, K, guttural; N, nasal; r, trilled; s as z; th as in this. (VJJ^See Explanations, p. 23.
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She was renowned for her beauty, learning, and martial

and political abilities. She was mistress of the Greek,
Latin, Syriac, and Egyptian languages. Her husband,
Odenathus, King of Palmyra, died about 266 A.D.,

leaving two minor sons, Herennius and Timolaus.
She assumed the royal diadem, with the title of Queen
of the East, performed the active duties of sovereign,
and continued the conquests which Odenathus had
begun. Palmyra was then a magnificent city, adorned
with Grecian porticos of marble and porphyry and
enriched by an extensive commerce. Her dominion
extended from the Euphrates to the Mediterranean, and
over a large part of Asia Minor, and was acknowledged
by subjects of various races. The eminent Greek critic

and writer Longinus served her as secretary and coun-
sellor. She is said to have been a prudent and liberal

ruler. She sometimes marched on foot at the head of

her army, the toils of which she shared. Soon after the

accession of the emperor Aurelian, in 270 a.d., she
wrote a letter to him, asserting her independence and
refusing allegiance to the Roman empire.

Aurelian conducted in person an army against the

Queen of Palmyra, and defeated her forces in two battles,

near Antioch and near Ernesa. He then besieged Pal-

myra, which she defended for along time with heroic

courage, but it was taken in 272 or 273, and she was
carried to Rome fettered with golden chains. She was
paraded as a captive before the imperial chariot in the

triumphal procession of Aurelian, who in other respects

treated her with clemency, and gave her a villa at Tibur,

where she passed the rest of her life with her children.

See Trebellius Pollio, “Triginta Tyranni;” Zosimus, “His-
tory of the Roman Empire;” Gibbon, “Decline and Fall of the
Roman Empire;” E. F. Wernsdorf, “ De Septimia Zenobia,”

1742; Jouve de Hauteville, “ Histoire de Z^nobie,” 1758; Cap-
peli.e, “De Zenobia,” 1817. See, also, “Letters from Palmyra,”
by William Ware, 1836-38.

Zenobia, the wife of Rhadamistus, King of Ar-
menia, lived about 50 A.D. Her husband, pursued by
his victorious enemies, threw her into a river, intending

to save her from capture by death, but she was found by
some shepherds, and restored to life.

Zenobie. See Zenobia.
Ze-no'bi-us, [ZTjvoSiog,] a Greek writer, who lived at

Rome about 100-130 a.d. He compiled a collection of

proverbs, which was printed at Florence in 1487 or 1497.
Ze-no'bi-us, [Fr. ZfcNOBE, zl'nob',] Saint, an Italian

prelate, born at Florence about 334 a.d., was a zealous

opponent of Arianism. He became Bishop of Florence.

Died about 403.
Zenodore. See Zenodorus.
Zen-o-do'rus, [Gr. Zrjvo&upot; ; Fr. Zenodore, zl'no'-

doR',] an eminent Greek statuary, flourished about 50
a.d. After he had worked ten years in Gaul on a statue

of Mercury, he went to Rome, whither he was invited

by the emperor Nero. He made a colossal bronze statue

of Nero, one hundred and ten feet in height. He was
also a skilful silver-chaser.

Zenodorus, a tyrant, who reigned over Trachonitis

and some adjoining territory. He annoyed neighbouring
people by predatory practices, or connivance at robbery.

For this reason Augustus deprived him of nearly all his

possessions, in 24 B.c. Died in 20 B.c.

Zenodote. See Zenodotus.
Ze-nod'o-tus of Alexandria, a grammarian, lived

after the time of Aristarchus, whom he .criticised for

his recension of the Homeric poems.
Zenodotus [Z^votWofl of Ephesus, [Fr. Zj£no-

DOTE D’EpHisE, zl'no'dot' di'flz',] a celebrated Greek
grammarian, flourished about 280 b.c. He was a dis-

ciple of Philetas, and was the first librarian of the great

library of Alexandria. He and two other critics were
employed by Ptolemy Philadelphus to revise or edit

all the Greek poets. Zenodotus devoted his attention

chiefly to the works of Homer, in which he made con-
siderable changes and inserted various readings. His
edition or recension of Homer was highly esteemed by
ancient critics. He was the author of a Glossary, and a

“Dictionary of Foreign Phrases.”

See Heffter, “Programma de Zenodoto,” etc., 1839.

Zenofonte. See Xenophon.

Zenon. See Zeno.
Zenone. See Zeno.
Zentner, tsSnt'ner, (Georg Friedrich,) Baron, a

German statesman and jurist, born at Strassenheim in

1752, became professor of civil law at Heidelberg in 1779,
and in 1823 minister of justice in Bavaria. Died in 1835.

Zepernic. See Copernicus.
Zepernick, tsa'peR-nik', (Karl Friedrich,) a Ger-

man jurist, born at Halle in 1751, published several
legal works. Died in 1801.

Zeph-a-ni'ah [Heb.
; Fr. Sophonie, so'foTie',

called Sophoni'as in the Septuagint] was one of the
twelve minor prophets, and flourished under the reign
of Josiah, King of Judah. He foretold the fall of Nin-
eveh, the destruction of Jerusalem, and the subsequent
captivity of the Jews.

Zepliirin. See Zephyrinus.
Zeph'yr, [Gr. Zeipvpog

;

Lat. Zeph'yrus
;

Fr. Zt-

phyre, zi'ftR'; Sp. Zefiro or Cefiro, tha'fe-ro or
thSf'e-ro

; It. Zeffiro, dzlf'fe-ro,] in classic mythology,
was a personification of the west wind, and was called a
son of Astraeus and Aurora. The poets feigned that

he married Chloris or Flora, and had a son named
Carpus, (fruit.)

Zephyre and Zephyrus. See Zephyr.
Zeph-y-ri'nus, [Fr. Z^phirin, zI'fe'rlN',] Saint, a

native of Rome, was elected pope about 202 a.d. During
his pontificate the fifth persecution of the Christians
took place, under Septimius Severus. He died about

217 A.D., and was succeeded by Calixtus I.

Zeplichal, tsSp'liK-Il, (Anton Michael,) a German
Jesuit and writer, born in Moravia in 1737. He pub-
lished many scientific works, which were extensively

used in schools. Died at an advanced age.

Zerbi, dzlR'bee, [Lat. de Zer'bis,] (Gabriel,) an
eminent Italian anatomist, born at Verona. He had
lectured several years at Rome, when he became pro-

fessor of medicine at Padua about 1495. His chief work
is “Anatomy of the Human Body,” (“Liber Anatomiae
Corporis humani,” about 1490,) which contains the

germ of several discoveries in anatomy. Died in 1505.
Zerbis, de. See Zerbi.
Zerboni di Sposetti, tsSR-bo'nee de spo-zet'tee,

(Joseph,) a German, of Italian extraction, born at

Breslau in 1766. Having written, in 1796, a letter to

the Governor of Silesia, showing the unreasonableness
of attaching an unlimited importance to the right of

birth in the nobility, he was, on a charge of high treason,

imprisoned three years by order of Frederick William
III. His case having at last been brought to trial, he
was liberated, and subsequently employed in several

public offices. Died in 1831.

See Pierer, “ Universal-Lexikon.”

Zerdusht. See Zoroaster.
Zernitz, ts§R'nits, (Christian Friedrich,) a Ger-

man didactic poet, born at Tangermiinde in 1717. His
“ Didactic Essays” are highly commended. All of his

works are posthumous. Died in 1744.
Zerola, dzi-ro'll, (Tommaso,) an Italian canonist,

born at Benevento in 1548, became Bishop of Minori in

1597. He published “ Episcopal Duties or Business,”

(“ Praxis Episcopalis,” 1597.) Died in 1603.

Zerrenner, tsSr-ren'ner, (Heinrich Gottlieb,) a

German educational writer, born at Wernigerode in

1750, published, among other works, the “ Deutscher
Schulfreund,” (46 vols., 1791,) and “Manual of the

Christian Religion,” (1799.) Died in 1811.

His son, Karl Christoph Gottlieb, was the author

of several works for the use of children and of schools.

Ze-rub'ba-bel or Zo-rob'a-bel, [Heb. *733*11,1 a

Jewish chief or prince, was a son of Salathiel. He
conducted from Babylon to Judea the Jewish captives

who were liberated by Cyrus, King of Persia, about 536
b.c. To him, also, was confided the mission to rebuild

the Temple at Jerusalem.

See Ezra ii. 2, iv. 2, and v. 2 ; Zechariah iv. 6; Matthew i. 12.

Zeschau, von, fon ts§sh'ow, (Heinrich Anton,) a

Saxon statesman, born in 1789, rose through various

offices to be minister of foreign affairs in 1835. He was
removed in 1848.
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Zeschau, von, (Heinrich Wilhelm,) a Saxon
officer, born in 1760, served against the French in the

principal campaigns from 1793 to 1813, and attained the

rank of lieutenant-general. He was appointed governor
of Dresden in 1823. Died in 1832.
Zese. See Zesen, von.
Zesen, von, fon tsa'zen, or Zese, tsa'zeh, [Lat. Cze'-

s 1 us,
]
(Philipp,) a German writer, was born near Dessau

in 1619. He was the author of a number of poems and
prose works having for their object the improvement of
the German language. Died in 1689.

Ze'tes or Ze'thes, [Gr. Zt/tt/c; Fr. Z£th£s, zi'tls',]

in the Greek mythology, a son of Boreas, King of Thrace,
and a twin brother of Calais. He is mentioned among
the Argonauts. The poets feigned that Zetes and Calais
had wings, and that they delivered Phineus from the
Harpies that plagued him.
Ze'thus [Gr. Zijftof] was a reputed son of Jupiter

and Antiope, and a twin brother of Amphion, King of
Thebes. These brothers, sometimes called DioscuRr,
(“sons of Jove,”) were exposed together in infancy, and
eventually reigned together at Thebes.

Zetterstedt, zSt'ter-stSF, (Johan Wilhelm,) a
Swedish naturalist, born in the province of East Goth-
land in 1785. He studied at Lund, and subsequently
made a scientific tour in Sweden, Norway, and Southern
Lapland. He became in 1839 professor of botany and
agriculture at Lund, and in 1846 rector of that university.

Among his principal works may be named his “ Orthop-
tera Sueciae,” (1821,) “Fauna Insectorum Lapponica,”
(1828,) and “Diptera Scandinaviae,” (40 vols., 1842-52.)
The last work obtained the great Linnaean medal from
the Academy of Sciences at Stockholm. Died in 1874.
Zeune, tsoi'neh, (August,) a German teacher and

writer, born at Wittenberg in 1778, published several
geographical works and treatises on the education of the
blind. Died in 1853.
Zeune, [Lat. Zeu'nius,] (Johann Karl,) a German

philologist, born in Saxony in 1736. He edited several
works of Xenophon, and was professor at Wittenberg.
Died in 1788.

Zeus, [Gr. Zevc, genitive Zr/vog, and Atof,] the chief
divinity of the Greek mythology, corresponding to the
Jupiter of the Romans. He was represented as the son
of Cronos and Rhea, and the father of Mars, Minerva,
Mercury, Venus, Apollo, and other gods. According
to Homer, he held his court on Mount Olympus, was
styled the father of gods and men, and was the most
powerful among the immortals, so that even Fate was
subordinate to his will. He married his sister Hera,
(Juno.) His attributes and symbols were the sceptre,
the eagle, and the thunderbolt. (See Jupiter.) The
poets feigned that he and the other gods occupied a
palace or city built by Vulcan on the summit of Mount
Olympus, (in Thessaly,) which rises above the clouds.
The actual height of Olympus is about six thousand
feet. The Greeks erected to Zeus a magnificent temple
at Olympia, near Elis, where the Olympic games were
celebrated. This place was profusely adorned with the
most splendid monuments of architecture and sculpture,
among which was a colossal statue of Zeus, executed by
Phidias, and generally regarded as the most admirable
as well as greatest of all his works.
Zeuss, tsoiss, (Johann Kaspar,) a German philolo-

gist and historical writer, born in Upper Franconia in

1806, became professor of history at Bamberg in 1847.
Among his works is “ Grammatica Celtica,” (2 vols., 1 853.)
Zeux-i'a-des, [Zevftatfyf,] a Greek statuary of the

schooj of Lysippus, flourished about 350 B.c.

Zeux'is, [Zcuff?,] a Greek painter of great celebrity
and almost unrivalled skill, was born at Heraclea about
450 B.c. It is not known which of the cities named
Heraclea was his birthplace. According to several
ancient authorities, he lived about 425-400 B.c. Plutarch
states that he flourished when Pericles erected the great
monuments of Athens, and Pliny tells us that “the doors
of the art, which were opened by Apollodorus, were
entered by Zeuxis in the 95th Olympiad,” (about 400 B.c.)

The name of his master is not certainly known. Accord-
ing to Pliny, he was a pupil of Demophilus of Himera
or of Neseas of Thasos. He belonged to the Asiatic

or Ionian school of art, which excelled in the reproduc-
tion of sensual charms. He appears to have studied or
worked at Athens during the life of Apollodorus, who
was older than Zeuxis, and who complained that Zeuxis
had robbed him of his art. This is understood to signify

that Zeuxis surpassed him in light and shade or in

colouring, the parts of the art in which Apollodorus
especially excelled. Zeuxis was renowned for his accu-
rate imitation of the human form, and for the noble style

of his design, in which he combined energy with gran-
deur. He succeeded better in the imitation of form than
in the expression of character. He executed an exten-
sive work in the palace of Archelaus, King of Macedonia,
who reigned from 413 to 399 B.c. He also worked in

Southern Italy, and probably at Ephesus. After he had
amassed a fortune by his art, he often gave his pictures

as presents. Pliny relates a story of a trial of skill be-

tween Zeuxis and Parrhasius, the former ofwhom painted
a bunch of grapes so naturally that a bird flew at the
picture to eat the fruit. (See Parrhasius.) Among his

master-pieces were a “Female Centaur,” “The Infant

Hercules strangling the Serpent,” “Penelope lamenting
the Absence of Ulysses,” and “Jupiter in the Assembly
of Gods.” His most celebrated work was a picture of
Helen, which he painted for the city of Croton, on which
he inscribed several lines of Homer’s “Iliad,” (iii. 156:)

“No wonder such celestial charms
For nine long years have set the world in arms.”

—

Pope.

Cicero informs us that Zeuxis selected five of the most
beautiful virgins of Croton as models for this picture.

“He deserves,” says Emeric-David, “by the choice of
his models and the grandeur of his style, to be compared
to the prince of sculptors, (Phidias ;) and if he was
defective in some quality, Greece pardoned him for the
sake of the merit which constitutes the basis of the art,

—

that is, precision of design and nobleness of form.”
(“Biographie Universelle.”)

See Pliny, “ Natural History,” xxxv. : Cicf.ro, “De Inventis;”
Lucian, “ Zeuxis Carlo Dati, “ Vite de’ Pittori antichi,” 1667

;

Quintilian, xii. 10.

Zeuxis, a Greek physician, often quoted by Galen,
lived probably about 250 B.C. He belonged to the school
of Empirici, and wrote commentaries on Hippocrates.
Zevallos or Cevallos, thi-vil'yis, (Pedro Or-

DONES,) a Spanish voyager, born in Andalusia between
1550 and 1590. He wrote an “Account of his Travels
in America, East India,” etc., (1614.)

Zevecot, za/veh-kot', (James,) a Latin poet, born
at Ghent in 1604. He became professor of history at

Harderwyck. lie wrote elegies, epigrams, tragedies,

etc., which were admired. Died in 1646.

Zeyfid or Zeiad, zVytd', a famous Arabian warrior,

born about 625 A.D., was a brother of the caliph

Moaweeyah I. Fie was highly distinguished by his

eloquence. He became governor of Bassorah and of

the eastern provinces of the empire. Died in 673 A.n.

Zeyd or Zeid, zad or zid, a servant of Mohammed,
distinguished for his fidelity and devotion to the prophet.

(See Mohammed.)
Zliookofsky, Zhukofsky, or Joukovski, zhoo-

kof'skee or zhoo-kov'skee, written also Shukowski,
(Vasilii Andreevitch,) a celebrated Russian poet,

born near Bielev, in the government of Penza, in 1783,
began his literary career at an early age by several

contributions of great merit to a journal of Moscow. In
1802 he published a translation of Gray’s “ Elegy in a
Country Church-Yard,” which established his reputation

and ranks among the best of the numerous versions of

that popular poem. He succeeded Karamzin in 1808
as editor of the literary periodical entitled “Viestnik
Evropui.” In the campaign of 1812 he joined the Mos-
cow volunteers, and rendered most effective service to

his country’s cause by his spirited ballads entitled “The
Minstrel in the Russian Camp.” These songs, which
obtained the greatest popularity with all classes and
won for him the especial favour of the emperor and
empress, were followed by his “Ziudmilla,” an imitation

of Burger’s “ Lenore,” and “ Svietlana,” a poem, which
is esteemed his finest production. On the marriage of

the grand duke Nicholas, Zhookofsky was appointed
teacher of the Russian language to his wife, and after-
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wards became preceptor of the young prince, since

Alexander II. Besides the above-named works, he pub-
lished a number of prose essays and tales, one of which,
entitled “ Mary’s Grove,” is especially admired. He also

made numerous excellent translations from the English,

German, and other languages. He died in 1S52, and a

monument was erected to his memory by the emperor
Nicholas.

Ziani, dze-i'nee, (Sebastiano,) was elected Doge of

Venice in 1172. He instituted the annual ceremony of

the marriage of Venice with the sea. In his reign the

church of Saint Mark was built. Died in 1179.

His son Pietro succeeded the famous Dandolo as doge
in 1205. During his reign the Venetians completed the

conquest of the Greek empire. Died in 1229.

Ziebland, tseep'ldnt, (Georg Friedrich,) an emi-
nent German architect, born at Ratisbon in 1800, was a

pupil of Quaglio. He was patronized by King Louis of

Bavaria, at whose expense he visited Italy. He de-

signed several public edifices of Munich. His capital

work is the large and splendid basilica or church of

Saint Boniface, at Munich, completed about 1848.

Ziegelbauer, tsee'gel-bow'er, (M.,) a learned German
Benedictine monk, born at Elwangen, in Suabia, in 1696.

He wrote a “ Literary History of the Benedictine Order,”

(4 vols., 1754,) and other works. Died in 1750.
Ziegenbalg, tsee'gen-bllG', (Bartholomew,) a Ger-

man theologian and missionary, born in Lusatia in 16S3,

was sent out by the King of Denmark to India in 1706,

remaining in that country till 1714. He sailed a second
time in 1716, and died at Tranquebar in 1719. He pub-
lished a “ Tamul Grammar,” (“ Grammatica Damulica,”)
a translation of the Bible into the Tamul language,

(“ Biblia Damulica,”) and other works.
Ziegler, tseeG'ler, (Bernard,) a German Protestant

theologian, born in Misnia in 1496. He became pro-

fessor of Hebrew at Leipsic, and published several

sermons. He was acquainted with Luther, who highly

esteemed him. Died in 1566.

Ziegler, [Lat. Ziegle'rus,] (Caspar,) an able Ger-
man jurist and Protestant canonist, born at Leipsic in

1621. He became professor of law at Wittenberg in

1654. Besides several treatises on civil law, he pub-
lished a work “On Bishops and their Laws or Rights,”
(“ De Episcopis eorumque Juribus,” 1685.) Died in

1690.

Ziegler, ze'VglaiR', (Claude Louis,) a skilful French
painter of history and portraits, was born at Langres in

1804, and was a pupil of Ingres. He was employed by
Louis Philippe to decorate the cupola of the church
of Madeleine, in which he painted religious allegorical

scenes. Among his works are “ The Death of Foscari,”

“Jacob’s Dream,” and “Daniel in the Den of Lions.”

Died in December, 1856.

Ziegler, (Friedrich Wilhelm,) a celebrated Ger-
man actor and dramatist, born at Brunswick in 1760.

He was patronized by the emperor Joseph II., and
performed at the court theatre for nearly forty years

with great reputation and success. His tragedies and
comedies were also highly popular : one of the latter,

entitled “The Four Temperaments,” (“ Die vier Tem-
peramente,”) still keeps its place on the stage. He
likewise wrote several critical treatises on the drama.
Died in 1827.

Ziegler, (Hieronymus,) a German poet and biog-

rapher, born at Rotenburg about 1520. Among his

works is “ Cyrus Major,” (“ Cyrus the Great,”) a drama,

(1547.) Died after 1562.

Ziegler, [Lat. Ziegle'rus,] (Jakob,) an eminent
German theologian and mathematician, born in Bavaria

about 1480. In pursuit of knowledge he visited Italy,

became secretary of General George Frondsberg, and
witnessed the sack of Rome in 1526. He afterwards

passed many years at Passau, the bishop of which
furnished him with means to pursue literature. He
published, besides other books, a work (in Latin) on
the geography of Palestine, Arabia, etc., (1532.) Died
in 1549.

Ziegler, (Werner Karl Ludwig,) a German writer

on theology, etc., was born near Luneburg in 1763. He
was professor of theology at Rostock. Died in 1809.

Ziegler, von, fon tseec'ler, (Franz,) a Swiss medical
writer, born at Schaffhausen before 1700. He was pro-
fessor of medicine at Rinteln, and published several
treatises. Died in 1761.
Ziegler und Klippliausen, von, fon tseec'ler oont

klip'how'zen, (Heinrich Anselm,) a German writer,,

born in Upper Lusatia in 1653, produced, conjointly with

J. G. Hamann, a romance entitled “The Asiatic Banise,”

(1688,) which enjoyed great popularity. Died in 1697.
Zieglerus. See Ziegler.
Ziem, ze'Sm', (F£lix,) an eminent French landscape-

painter, born at Beaune about 1S22. He visited Italy

and the East in 1845-48, and obtained a medal of the

first class in 1852. Among his works are “The Grand
Canal of Venice,” a “ View of Antwerp,” “ Constanti-

nople,” and “ Evening at Venice.”
Ziethen, von, fon tsee'ten, (Hans Ernst Karl,)

Count, a Prussian general, born in 1770, served in

the campaigns of 1813 and 1815, and had a prominent
part in the victory of Waterloo. He was afterwards

appointed commander of the army of occupation in

France, and in 1835 was made a field-marshal. Died
in 1848.

Ziethen, von, (Hans Joachim,) a Prussian general

and distinguished favourite of Frederick the Great, was
born in 1699. He served in the Silesian campaigns of

1742 and 1745, and subsequently in the Seven Years’
war, being conspicuous for his skill and bravery at

Reichenberg, Prague, Kolin, and Torgau. He was
soon after made a general of cavalry by the king, who
also loaded him with other distinctions. He died in

1786, and a statue, by Schadow, was erected to his

memory, by order of Frederick William II., in the

Wilhelmsplatz, Berlin, (1794.)

See Luise J. L. von Blumenthal, “ Leben des Generals von
Ziethen,” 1797, (and English translation of the same, London, 1802 ;)

Werner Hahn, “H. J. von Ziethen, Preussischer General,” etc.,

1850.

Zilioli, dze-le-o'lee, (Alessandro,) an Italian his-

torian and lawyer, born at Venice before 1600. He
published in 1642 a history of the period from 1600 to

1640, entitled “ Storie memorabili de’ nostri Tempi.”
Died in 1650.

Zille, tsil'leh, (Moritz Alexander,) a German theo-

logian, born near Zittau in 1814. He wrote, besides

other works, “ The Kingdom of God,” (“ Das Reich
Gottes,” 1850.)
Zimara, dze-mVra, (Marcantonio,) an Italian physi-

cian, born at Galatina about 1460 ;
died at Padua in 1532.

Zimisces. See John I., Emperor of the East.
Zimmerl, von, fon tsim'mgRl, (Johann Michael,)

an Austrian, born at Ernstbrunn in 1757, became a

member of the imperial commission for commerce, and
published several works relating to the laws of trade

and exchange.
Zimmermann, tsim'mer-m3.n', (Ernst,) a German

theologian and pulpit orator, born at Darmstadt in 1786.

He studied at Giessen, and was appointed in 1816 court

preacher in his native city. He was the founder of the
“ Allgemeine Kirchenzeitung,” and other religious and
literary journals, and published, among other works, a
“ Homiletic Hand-Book for Thinking Preachers,” (1812.)

Died in 1832.

Zimmermann, (Franz Joseph,) a German writer on
logic and philosophy, born near Freiburg in 1795 ; died
in 1833.
Zimmermann, (Heinrich,) a German voyager, born

in the Palatinate. He served as a sailor in the third

voyage of Captain Cook, (1776,) and published “A
Voyage around the World with Captain Cook,” (1782.)

Zimmermann, (Johann Jakob,) a German enthu-

siast, called by some a fanatic, was born in Wiirtemberg
in 1644. He is said to have been a man of superior

talents, and to have adopted the opinions of Jacob
Bohme. He preached at various places in Germany.
Died in 1693.
Zimmermann, tsim'meR-mJn', (Johann Jakob,) a

Swiss writer, born at Zurich in 1685. He became pro-

fessor of natural law at Zurich in 1731, and professor of

theology in 1737. He wrote a “Life of J. B. Cramer,”
and several works on theology. Died in 1756.
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Zimmermann, (Johann Karl,) distinguished as a
writer on surgery, was born in Silesia in 1803. He
practised surgery in Leipsic.

Zimmermann, (Karl,) a German divine and pulpit

orator, brother of Ernst, noticed above, was born in

1803. He became court preacher at Darmstadt, and
published a number of sermons and religious works,
and a life of his brother Ernst.

Zimmermann,
(
Karl Ferdinand,

) a German
painter of history, portraits, and genre, was born in

Berlin in 1796.
Zimmermann, (Matthias,) a Protestant theologian,

born at Eperies, in Hungary, in 1625. He preached at

Eperies from 1652 to 1660, after which he became minister

and superintendent at Meissen. He was skilful in the

exposition of Scripture, and was author of several works.
Died in 1689.

Zimmermann, von, fon tsim'mer-mtin', (Clemens,)
a German painter, born at Dusseldorf in 1 789. He studied
at Munich, and, having visited Italy, was appointed, after

his return, professor of painting in the Academy of that

city, (1825.) Among his best works may be named a
series of illustrations of Anacreon in the dining-hall of
the royal palace at Munich, and a colossal “Ascension
of the Virgin,” in a church in Australia.

Zimmermann, von, (Eberhard August Wil-
helm,) a German writer, born at Uelzen, in Hanover,
in 1743, became professor of physics in the Caroline
College at Brunswick in 1766. He published a number
of geographical, political, and scientific works, among
which we may name a treatise “On the Compressi-
bility and Elasticity of Water,” (1779,) “France and
the Republics of North America,” (1795,) and “The
Geographical Pocket-Book.” An abridgment of the
last work, entitled “The Earth and its Inhabitants,”
came out in 1810, in 5 vols. Died in 1815.
Zim'mer-mann, von, [Ger. pron. fon tsim'mer-

miiT,] (Johann Georg,) an eminent Swiss philosopher
and physician, born at Brugg, near Berne, December 8,

1728. He was liberally educated, and studied medicine
under Haller at Gottingen, where he graduated as M.D.
in 1751. On this occasion he wrote an able thesis on
Irritability. He began to practise medicine at Berne
about 1752, and married a relative of the celebrated Hal-
ler, who was his friend. About 1754 he became public
physician (Stadt-physicus) at Brugg, where he acquired
a wide reputation as a practitioner and as a writer, but
he suffered from ill health, hypochondria, and the want
of congenial society. He published a “Life of Haller,”

(1755,) and a work “On National Pride,” (“Vom Na-
tionalstolze,” 1758,) which had great popularity and was
translated into various languages. His next important
work was “On Experience in Medicine,” (“Von der
Erfahrung in der Arzneikunst,” 2 vols., 1763,) which was
highly esteemed, and, in the opinion of some critics, is

his chief title to celebrity.

In 1768 he obtained the place of physician to his

Britannic majesty at Hanover, with the title of aulic

councillor. He had a very extensive practice at Hano-
ver, but he continued to be a victim of melancholy, and
regretted his separation from the Swiss mountains. He
also lost his wife in 1770, and his son became insane.

Plis spirits were somewhat revived by a second marriage
in 1782. He published in 1784 and 1785 his celebrated
work “On Solitude,” (“ Von der Einsamkeit,” 4 vols.,)

which was translated into all the languages of Europe.
Catherine II. of Russia expressed her approbation of
this work by the present of a diamond ring, and an
invitation to come to Saint Petersburg and serve her as
physician, but he declined that honour. He went to

Potsdam to attend Frederick the Great in his last illness

in 1786, and published a book entitled “Fragments on
Frederick the Great,” (3 vols., 1790,) which, by intem-
perate attacks on several eminent German savants, gave
much offence and impaired the author’s popularity. He
was a zealous adversary of the French Revolution, and
became involved in political controversy to an extent
that was fatal to his peace of mind. A victim to painful

hallucinations, he imagined that the French army was
marching to Hanover on purpose to kill or persecute
him. He died at Hanover in October, 1795.

“His conversation,” says Goethe, “was varied and
highly instructive, and, for one who could pardon his

active sense of his own personality and merits, no more
desirable companion could be found. . . . Every one
who reads his writings, especially his excellent work
on Experience, will perceive more definitely what was
discussed between him and me. His influence was the
more powerful over me from the twenty years that he
was my senior. . . . His severity towards his children
was a hypochondria, a partial insanity, a continuous
moral homicide, which, after having sacrificed his chil-

dren, he at last directed against himself.” (“Truth and
Poetry from my Own Life,” book xv.)

See Tissot, “Vie de Zimmermann,” 1797; Wichmann, “Zim-
mermann,” (in German,) 1796 ; Marcard, “ Biographie des J. C.
von Zimmermann,” 1796 Zimmermanns eigene Lebensbesciirei-
bung,” (autobiographic,) 1791: Sainte-Beuve, “Causeries du
Lundi;” “Nouvelle BiograDhie Generale.”

Zim'rl, [Heb. ’IDT,] King of Israel, assassinated King
Elah, and usurped the throne, in 929 B.c. He was at-

tacked by Omri, and, unable to resist him, committed
suicide in the same year.

See I. Kings xvi. 16.

Zincgreff. See Zinkgref.
Zincke, tslnk'keh, (Christian Friedrich,) a Ger-

man painter in enamel, born at Dresden about 1684.
He resided many years in England, where he obtained
the patronage of the royal family. Died in 1767.

Zingarelli, dz^n-gi-rel'lee, (Niccol6,) an eminent
Italian composer, born at Naples in 1752. He studied
at the Conservatory of Loretto, and in 1806 succeeded
Guglielmi as chapel-master of the Vatican at Rome.
He was successively appointed by Napoleon director

of the Conservatory at Rome, chapel-master of Saint
Peter’s, and director of the new Conservatory at Naples.
He produced a number of operas, which enjoyed a tem-
porary popularity; but his reputation rests principally

on his sacred music, including the grand oratorios of
“LaGerusalemme iiberata” and “IlTrionfodi Davide.”
Died in 1837.

See R. Guarini, “Cenni storici di N. Zingarelli,” 1837; Mar-
chese di Vili.arosa, “ Elogio storico di N. Zingarelli,” 1837.

Zingaro, II. See Solario, da.
Zingg, tsing or tsink, (Adrian,) a Swiss engraver

and designer, born at Saint Gall in 1734, studied under
Aberli and Wille. He was appointed in 1766 professor
of engraving in the Academy of Arts, Dresden. Among
his master-pieces are prints after Ruysdael, Dietrich,

and Van der Neer. Died in 1816.

Zingis. See Jengjs Khan.
Zini, dzee'nee, (Pietro Francesco,) an Italian Hel-

lenist, born at Verona about 1520, translated into Latin

the works of several Greek Fathers. Died after 1575.
Zink, von, fon tsink, (Friedrich,) Baron, a German

poet, born in Thuringia in 1753. He wrote a number
of short poems, which are highly commended. He lived

at Emmendingen. Died in 1802.

Zinkeisen, tsink'I'zen, (Johann Wilhelm,) a Ger-
man historian, born at Altenburg in 1803. He edited

at Berlin the “ Official Gazette” (“ Staats-Zeitung”)

from 1840 to 1831. He published, besides other works,

a “ History of the Ottoman Empire in Europe,” (7 vols.,

1840-62,) and a “ History of the Greek Revolution,” (2

vols., 1840.) Died in 1863.

Zinken, tsink'en, (Georg Heinrich,) a German
financier and writer, born near Naumburg in 1692. He
published, besides other works on political economy
and finance, “ Cameralistenbibliothek,” (1751.) Died
in 1769.
Zinkgref or Zincgreff, tsInk'grSf, (Julius Wil

helm,) a German lyric poet, born at Heidelberg in 1591.

His principal work is “Deutschen Apophthegmata,”
(2 vols., 1626—31,) a collection of epigrams, anecdotes,

etc. Died in 1635.

Zinn, tsin, (Johann Gottfried,) a German physician

and anatomist, born near Anspach in 1727. He became
professor of medicine at Gottingen in 1753, a >id wrote
several able treatises on anatomy. Died in 1759.

Zin'zen-dorf, von, [Ger. pron. fon tsint'sen-doRf',]

(Nicolaus Ludwig,) Count, a German theologian, dis-

tinguished as the founder or restorer of the sect of Mora-
vians or Herrnhuters, was born at Dresden on the 26th

e as k; c as s; g hard; g as j; g, H, m, guttural; N, nasal; K, trilled; s as 2; th as in this. (SJ^See Explanations, p. 23.)
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of May, 1700. He was a son of Geovg Ludwig, cham-
berlain and minister of Augustus, Elector of Saxony,
who died while this son was an infant. He was educated
under the care of his grandmother, the Baroness von
Gersdorf, a friend of Jakob Spener. In 1710 he was
sent to the Seminary of Halle, where he became a pupil

of Francke and a convert to pietism. He devoted him-
self to religious studies and duties, and formed at Halle
a mystical society called the “ Order of the Grain of
Mustard.” About 1716 he removed from Halle to the
University of Wittenberg, where he studied law and
remained three years. He had received from nature a
lively imagination, the faculty of eloquence, and great
personal beauty and dignity. His religious tenets were
similar to those of the Lutherans.

In 1719 he travelled in Holland and France, to obtain
information about the state of the churches, and perhaps
to exchange ideas with persons eminent for piety. During
this tour he preached at various places, and was in the
habit of advocating the truths of the gospel in private

houses and in worldly society. He would have entered
into holy orders if his relatives had not interposed. In
1722 he married the countess Erdmuth Dorothea Reuss,
and went to reside at Bertholdsdorf, in Lusatia. A few
members of the Moravian Church, driven by persecution
from their native country, sought refuge with him in 1722,
and were permitted to form a settlement on his estate.

This settlement received the name of Herrnhut, the
“ Lord’s guard,” or the “ Watch of the Lord,” and was
joined by many other emigrants. Zinzendorf entered
into fellowship with them, became their patron, and
acquired great influence over them. They professed a
conformity to the doctrines of the Lutheran Church.
To propagate his principles, he published a religious

periodical, called the “ German Socrates,” and numerous
other works. Missionaries were sent out from Herrnhut
to America in 1732, and colonies were planted in various
parts of Europe.
“Although his own conduct,” says Southey, “was

more uniformly discreet than that of any other founder
of a Christian community, (it would be wronging the
Moravian Brethren to designate them as a sect,) he was
involved in difficulties by the indiscretion of others and
the jealousy of the government under which he lived.

He was therefore ordered to sell his estates, and after-

wards banished.” (“ Life of John Wesley,” vol. i.) About
1734 he became a tutor in a family at Stralsund, that

he might pass through the regular examination as a
candidate in divinity, and was ordained at Tiibingen as
a minister of the Lutheran Church. He was banished
from Saxony in 1736, after which he travelled exten-
sively. He gained the favour of Frederick William I.

of Prussia, who caused him to be ordained a bishop in

1737 by his own chaplain. In 1738 he met John Wesley
in Germany. “They parted,” says Southey, “with a
less favourable opinion of each other than each had
entertained before the meeting.”

Zinzendorf visited Pennsylvania in 1742, preached for

some time at Germantown, and established congrega-
tions of his disciples at Bethlehem and Nazareth. He
returned to Europe in 1743, and was permitted in 1747
to become a resident of Herrnhut. In 1749 he visited

England, and obtained an act of Parliament authorizing
the establishment of Moravian missions in North Amer-
ica. He wrote numerous hymns, which are used in the
Moravian churches. In his early writings he gave offence

by expressions which seemed to border on indecency,
and which he afterwards condemned. On this subject
Southey remarks, “ Seeing the offensiveness, if not the
danger, of the loathsome and impious extravagances
into which they had been betrayed, they corrected their

books and their language
; and from that time they have

continued to live without reproach.”
“The Moravian doctrine,” says Goethe, “had some-

thing magical, in that it appeared to continue, or rather
to perpetuate, the condition of those first times, [i.e. the
apostolic times.] It connected its origin with them, and
had never perished, but had only wound its way through
the world by unnoticed shoots and tendrils, until a single

germ took root under the protection of a pious and
eminent man, once more to expand wide over the world.”

(“ Autobiography,” book xv.) Zinzendorf died at Hen 11-

hut in May, 1760. Among his works is an account of his

early travels, entitled “ The Journey of Atticus through
the World.” He had several children.

See Varnhagen von Ense, “ Leben des Grafen von Zinzendorf,”
in his “ Denkmale,” vol. v. ; Spangenberg, “ Leben des Grafen von
Zinzendorf,” 1775 ; (S. Jackson’s English version ofthe same,” 183S ;)

J. G. Muller, “ Leben des N. von Zinzendorf;” Verbeck, “ Leben
des Grafen von Zinzendorf,” 1843 ; F. Bovet, “ Le Comte de Zinzen-
dorf,” 1865.

Zinzendorf, von, (Philipp Ludwig,) Count, an
Austrian diplomatist and minister of state, born in 1671.
He obtained the title of first chancellor of the court
in 1705, and represented Austria at the conference of
Utrecht, (1712.) A few years later he succeeded Prince
Eugene as chief minister. He is said to have been re-

sponsible for the war against France and the quadruple
alliance. He resigned in 1740, and died in 1742.

Plis son, of the same name, born in Paris in 1699, be-
came a cardinal in 1727, and Bishop of Breslau in 1732.
Died in 1747

•

Zinzerling, tsint'seR-ling', (Johann,) [called in Latin
Jodo'cus Since'rus,] a German philologist, born in

Thuringia about 1590. He settled at Lyons, and pub-
lished, besides other works, “A Guide to Travellers
in France,” (“ Itinerarium Galliae,” 1612.) Died about
1618.

Zirardini, dze-raR-dee'nee, (Antonio,) an Italian

jurist, born at Ravenna in 1725 ;
died in 1784.

Ziska, zls'ki, or Zizka of Troc/.now, (tRotch'nov,)

(John,) a famous Bohemian general and leader of the
Hussites, was born near Trocznow about 1360, (or, as
some say, about 1380.) He fought in the Polish army
against the Teutonic knights, and against the Turks
in Plungary. Having entered the English service, he
greatly distinguished himself at the battle of Agincourt,
in 1415. Soon after this event he was appointed cham-
berlain to Wenceslaus, King of Bohemia. Ziska was a
disciple of John Huss, who was burned at the stake at

Constance in 1415. He urged the king to revenge “the
bloody affront that the Bohemians had suffered at Con-
stance,” and is said to have received permission from
Wenceslaus to vindicate the rights of the Hussites by
arms. Ziska raised an army in 1419, and took the chief

command. Jnst after the war began, Wenceslaus died,

and the throne was claimed by Sigismund, Emperor
of Germany; but the Hussites refused to recognize him.

In August, 1420, Ziska defeated the Imperial army near
Prague. In 1421 he lost his only remaining eye at a

siege
;
but he continued to command the army in person.

Sigismund raised a new army, and invaded Bohemia,
but was routed by the Hussites in January, 1422. Ziska
also defeated in the same year an army of Saxons, who
were allies of Sigismund. He is said to have been vic-

torious in thirteen pitched battles. The Hussites having
been divided into two parties, Ziska became the leader

of that party which was called Taborites. Sigismund
at last made overtures for peace, but, before the treaty

was concluded, Ziska died, in October, 1424, after which
the war was continued for many years. He left a high

reputation as a patriot and champion of liberty and
equality.

See G. Gilpin, “Life of J. Ziska,” in “The Lives of John
Wickliffe and the Most Eminent of his Disciples,” etc., 1764;
Lenfant, “ Histoire de la Guerre des Hussites;” Palacky,
“ History of Bohemia ;” Arnold, “ History of the Hussites,” (in

Bohemian,) 1848 ;
Major-General J. Mitchell, “Biographies of

Eminent Soldiers of the Last Four Centuries,” 1865.

Zizim. See Jem.
Zizka. See Ziska.
Zobaidah or Zobaydah. See Zobeidah.
Zobeidah, zo-ba'dah or zo-bl'dah, written also Zo-

beydali, Zobaidah, and Zobaydah, [Fr. Zob£ide,
zo'bi'fed',] a celebrated Persian princess, distinguished

by her wisdom, virtue, and beneficence, born about 763
a.d., was the cousin-german and wife of Haroun-al-

Raschid. She had a son Ameen, (Amin,) who became
caliph. After the death of Haroun-al-Raschid she resided

at Bagdad. Died in 831 a.d.

Zobeide. See Zobeidah.
Zobel, tso'bel, (Benjamin,) a German artist, born at

Memmingen, in Bavaria, in 1762, resided many years in

England, where he was patronized by George III. He
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was distinguished for his skill in painting on gold and
silver grounds, and was the inventor of a method of

painting called marmotinto. Died in 1831.

Zobeydah. See Zobeidah.
Zoboli, dzo'bo-lee, (Alfonso,) an Italian astronomer,

horn at Reggio in the sixteenth century
;

died about

1640.

Zoccoli, dzok'ko-lee, (Carlo,) an Italian architect,

born at Naples in 1718 ;
died in 1771.

Zo'e [Gr. Zurj] I., called Carbonopsina, Empress of

the East, was the wife of Leo VI., whom she survived.

She had a son, Constantine VII., (Porphyrogenitus.) She,

died about 919 a.d.

Zoe II., Empress of the East, a daughter of Constan-
tine IX., was married to Romanus Argyrus, who became
emperor in 1028. She caused him to be murdered in

1034, and took in his place Michael IV. After his

death, in 1041, she was married twice,—to Michael V.
and Constantine X. Died in 1050.

Zoega, tso-a'gJ, (Georg,) an eminent Danish archae-

ologist, of Italian extraction, was born in the county
of Schackenburg, Jutland, in 1755. He studied at Got-
tingen, and in 1776 made the tour of Switzerland and
Italy. In 1782 he made his third visit to Rome, where
he continued to reside for the greater part of his life,

lie was patronized by Pope Pius VI. and Cardinal

Borgia, and was appointed, through the influence

of the latter, interpreter of modern languages to the

Propaganda College. He published in 1787 his “Numi
/F.gyptii Imperatorii prostantes in Museo Borgiano
Velitris,” etc., being a catalogue of the Egyptian coins
struck by the Roman emperors, contained in the Borgian
Museum. This work was received with great favour,

and was followed by his treatise on obelisks, entitled
“ De Origine et Usu Obeliscorum,” (1797,) which is

esteemed one of the most valuable productions of the

kind. Besides the above works, he published a cata-

logue of the Coptic manuscripts in the library of Car-
dinal Borgia, (“Catalogus Codicum Copticorum,” etc.,)

and an account of the antique bas-reliefs at Rome,
entitled “ Bassi-Rilievi antichi di Roma,” (2 vols., 1808.)

The latter, written conjointly with Piranesi, was left

unfinished. Zoega was appointed in 1802 professor in

the University of Kiel
;

.but he was exempted from the

duties of the office, and permitted to remain at Rome,
where he died in 1809.

See Welcker, “Zoega’s Leben, Sammlung seiner Briefe,” etc.,

2 vols., 1819; “ Nouvelle Biographie Generate.”

Zoellner. See Zollner.
Zoes, zoos, [Lat. Zoe'sius,! (Henry,) a Flemish jurist,

born at Amersfort in 1571. He became professor of law
at Louvain about 1607, and wrote several works on law.

Died in 1627.

Zoest. See Sost.
Zoffani or Zoffany, zoffa-ne or tsof'ffi-nee, (Johann,)

a German painter, born in 1735, settled in England, where
he acquired the friendship of Sir Joshua Reynolds and
was patronized by the royal family. He became one of the

first members of the Royal Academy in 1768. Among
his principal works are an “ Indian Tiger-Hunt” and
“ The Embassy of Hyder Alee to Calcutta.” Died in

1810.
See Pilkington, “Dictionary of Painters.”

Zogoskin or Zagoskin, zil-gos'kfen or zo-gos'kin,

(Mikhail Nikolaivitch,) written also Zogoskine,
a Russian novelist and dramatic writer, of Tartar ex-

traction, was born in the government of Penza in 1789.
Having published several popular comedies, he brought
out in 1829 his romance entitled “George Miloslavsky,
or the Russians in 1612,” which met with enthusiastic

favour from all classes in Russia, as a faithful picture

of the national character and manners. Besides the

above, he wrote several other novels, and a number of
prose essays. Died in 1852.

See “ Foreign Quarterly Review” for April, r833.

Zo'gra-phos, (Constantine,) a Greek orator and
politician, born in the Morea about 1 798. He became the

head of the ministry in 1837, and ambassador to Saint
Petersburg in 1850. Died in 1856.

Zoheir, zo'hSr', an Arabian poet, contemporary with
Mohammed. He was the author ofone ofthe seven poems

of the “ Moallakat.” He was the father of the poet
Kaah.

Zo'i-lus, a G;eek critic and gammarian of uncertain

period. According to Vitruvius, he was a contempo-
rary of Ptolemy Philadelphus, (285-247 B.C. ;) others

think that he flourished about 360-330 B.c. He was
notorious for the malignity of his ciiticism of Homer.

Zoilus, a Greek physician, mentioned by Galen.

Zola, (Emile,) a French novelist of great realistic

power, was born in Paris in 1840. Among his works
are “ Contes a Ninon,” “Les Mysteies de Marseille,”
“ L’Assommoir,” and “Nana,” (1880.)

Zola, dzo'ffi, (Giuseppe,) an Italian theologian, born
near Brescia in 1739. He was professor of history at

Pavia, and favoured the reforms of the emperor Joseph
II. Died in 1806.

Zolkiewski, zol-ke-ev'skee, (Stanislas,) a Polish

general, born in 1547. He became general-in-chief of
the army of Sigismund III. about 1609. He invaded
Russia and captured Moscow in 1610. In 1620 he
conducted an army against the Turks. Having been
deserted by some mutinous officers and men, he was
overpowered by the Turks and killed the same year.

Zoll, tsol, (Hermann,) a German jurist, born in 1643.
He became professor of law at Marburg in 1674, and
published a number of able legal works. Died in 1725.
ZoFli-cofTer or Zollikoffer, (Felix,) an American

general, born in Maury county, Tennessee, in 1812. He
became editor of the “ Nashville Banner,” a Whig paper,

and was elected to Congress in 1852. Having taken
arms against the Union, he commanded the force which
was defeated at Mill Spring, where he was killed on the

19th of January, 1862.

Zollikofer, tsol'le-koTer, (Georg Joachim,) an emi-
nent Swiss theologian and pulpit orator, born at Saint

Gall in 1730. He finished his studies at Utrecht, and
in 1758 became pastor of the Calvinistic congregation at

Leipsic, where he exercised a most beneficial influence

by his eloquence and the excellence of his character.

He was the author of several religious treatises and
hymns of great merit, and numerous sermons, a com-
plete collection of which appeared, in 15 vols., in 17S9.

Died in 1788.

See Garve, “Ueber den Charakter Zollikofer’s,” 1788: Scheit-
i.in, “ Ueber G. J. Zollikofer,” 1832.

Zollner or Zoellner, tsol'ner, (Johann Friedrich,)
a German writer, born at Neudanun in 1753. He was
minister of the church of Saint Nicholas, in Berlin.

Died in 1804.

Zollogoob or Zollogub, zol'lo-goob, written also

Sollogub and Zollohub, (Vladimir Alexandro-
VITCH,) a popular Russian writer, born at Saint Peters-

burg about 1815, published a novel entitled “Tarantas,”
which has been trans.aied into English and German,
also poems, essays, and dramas. Died in 1882.
Zon'a-ras, [Gr. Zovapdc,\ (Joannes,) a Byzantine

theologian and historian of the twelfth century, lived

under the reign of Alexius Comnenus, by whom he was
appointed to several high offices. He was the author
of a “Chronicon,” or annals from the creation down to

1 1 18, which was continued by Nicetas Acominatus, also
“ Commentaries on the Sacred Canons,” etc.

Zonca, dzon'lffi, (Victor,) an Italian mathematician
of the seventeenth century, was the author of a work
entitled “ New Theatre of Machines,” giving an account
of various mechanical inventions.

Zoobof or Zoubof, zoo'bof, written also Zoubov
and Subow, (Platon,) a Russian courtier, born in

1767. He became in 1791 the favourite of the empress
Catherine II., who appointed him grand master of the

artillery. He was the most powerful Russian subject

until the death of Catherine, (1796,) after which he was
disgraced. He was one of the conspirators that killed

Paul I., in 1801. Died in 1822.

See “M^moires secrets sur la Russie,” 1800.

Zooiski, Zuiski, or Zouiski, (pronounced almost
zwis'kee,) (Vasilii,) a Russian prince and general, was
a descendant of Vladimir the Great. He was the head
of the government during the minority of Ivan IV., by
whose order he was executed in 1544.
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Zooiski, Zuiski, or Zouiski, (Vasilii,) a son of the

preceding, distinguished himself by his successful de-

fence of Pleskow against the Polish general Zamoyski
in 1582. He was murdered by Boris Godoonof in 1587.

Zopelli, dzo-pel'lee, (Giacomo,) a mediocre Italian

poet, born at Venice in 1639 ;
died in 1718.

Zopf, tsopf, (Johann Heinrich,) a German historian,

born at Gera in 1691. He published in 1729 a “ Uni-
versal History.” Died in 1774.

Zopfl, tsopfl, (Heinrich Matthaus,) a German
jurist, and professor of civil law at Heidelberg, was born
at Bamberg in 1807. He published a number of legal

and political works.
Zoppio, dzop'pe-o, (Girolamo,) an Italian writer,

born at Bologna in the sixteenth century. He translated

the first four books of Virgil’s “yEneid” into verse, and
wrote original poems, “Rime,” (1567.) Died in 1591.

His son Melchior, born at Bologna about 1544, was
professor of philosophy at that city about fifty years.

He wrote four tragedies and two comedies. Died in

1634.
Zoppo, dzop'po, (Marco,) an Italian painter, born at

Bologna in 1451, was a pupil of Andrea Mantegna.
Died in 1517.

Zoppo, (Paolo,) an Italian painter, noted for the

fineness of his touch, was born at Brescia; died in 1515.

Zoppo di Lugano. See Discepoli.
Zopyre. See Zopyrus.
Zop'y-rus, [Gr. Zonmpog ; Fr. Zopyre, zo'p^r',] a

Persian officer of Darius Hystaspis. When that king was
besieging the revolted city of Babylon, Zopyrus gained
admission into the city by the following stratagem. He
cut off his nose and ears, and presented himself to the

enemy as a deserter who wished to revenge the cruel

treatment he had received from Darius. His story was
credited, and he was appointed commander of the troops

in Babylon, which he delivered to Darius.

Zopyrus, a Greek physician or surgeon of Alexan-
dria, flourished about 100 B.c. or 80 B.c. He invented

an antidote for Ptolemy Auletes, and also one for Mith-

ridates. Galen mentions a letter from Zopyrus to Mith-
ridates on the subject of his antidote.

Zorgh, zorg, written also Sorgh, (Hendrik,) a
Dutch painter of fairs, markets, etc., born at Rotterdam
in 1621, was a pupil of Teniers. Died in 1684.

Zorn, tsoRn, (Peter,) a learned German theologian

and philologist, born at Hamburg in 1682. He was well

versed in the Greek language and antiquities, on which
he wrote several treatises. He often changed his place

of residence. From 1715 to 1720 he was rector at Plon.

He became professor of history and eloquence at Stettin

in 1725. Died at Thorn in 1746.

Zor-o-as'ter, [Gr. ZupouoTpric; Lat. Zoroas'trf.s ;

Persian, Zerdoosht or Zerdusht, zer'doosht ; Fr.

Zoroastre, zo'ro'istR',] a Bactrian or Persian philos-

opher, celebrated as the founder or reformer of the

Magian religion. The time in which he lived is not

ascertained. According to the “ Zendavesta,” (in which
his name is written Zarathustra,) he lived in the reign

of Vita9pa, whom the Persians call Gushtlsp, and
whom some writers identify with Hystaspes, the father

of Darius I. Firdousee, (Firdausi,) in his great poem
the “ Shah Namah,” likewise makes him contemporary
with Gushtasp. Some authors conjecture that he lived

more than 1500 years before the Christian era. The
first Greek writer that mentions him is Plato. Ac-
cording to Aristotle, Eudoxus, Hermippus, and other

ancients, Zoroaster lived 5000 years or more before

the time of Plato. Niebuhr regards him as a mythical

personage. Tradition presents him in the characters

of legislator, prophet, pontiff, and philosopher. The
doctrines usually ascribed to him are contained in the

“Zend Avesta,” which maybe termed the Zoroastrian

Scriptures. These are written in the language of ancient

Persia, and profess to give the revelations made by Or-
muzd to his servant and prophet Zarathustra, (Zoroaster.)

The Zoroastrian system of religion teaches that the

world or universe is the scene of a conflict between two
principles,—the good, called Ormuzd, and the evil, called

Ahriman ;
that each of these possesses creative power,

but that the good principle is eternal, and will finally

prevail over Ahriman, who will sink with his followers
into darkness, which is their native element. According
to some authorities, he also believed in an infinite Deity
or Being, called “Time without bounds.” His religion
gradually degenerated into an idolatrous worship of fire

and the sun. (See Ormuzd.)
See Anquetil-Duperron, “Zendavesta,” 3 vols., 1771: Hyde,

“ Veterum Persarum et Magornm Religionis Historia,” 1760;
Rhode, “ Der heilige Sage der alten Baktren, Meden und Persen
De Pastoret, “Zoroastre, Confucius et Mahomet,” 17S7 ; H. G.
Schneider, “De Nomine et Vita Zoroastris,” 1708; De Bock,
“ Memoires sur Zoroastre et Confucius,” 1787 ; Holty, “Zoroaster
und sein Zeitalter,” 1836; Menant, “Zoroastre, Essai sur la Phi-
losophic religieuse de la Perse,” 1848; Milman, “ History of Chris-
tianity;” Rev. J. Wii.son, “Religion of the Parsees.” See, also,
the article on “ Zend Avesta,” in the “ New American Cyclopaedia,”
by Professor Whitney.

Zoroastre or Zoroastres. See Zoroaster.
Zorobabel. See Zerubbabel.
Zorrilla y Moral, thor-rfel'yfi e mo-rSF, (Don Josi,)

an eminent Spanish poet and dramatist, born at Valla-
dolid in 1817. Being destined by his father for the legal

profession, he was sent to the Seminario de los Nobles
at Madrid in 1827, but, instead of the study of law, he
devoted himself to poetry and literary pursuits, and
became a contributor to the journal “ El Artista.” His
elegy on the death of the poet Larra (1837) was received
with enthusiastic admiration, and raised the highest
hopes of his future excellence. In 1841 he published
his “Songs of the Troubadour,” (“Cantos del Trova-
dor,”) which were equally successful. His other prin-
cipal works are the comedies of “ The Shoemaker and
the King” (“ El Zapatero y el Rey,” 1840) and “Don
Juan Tenario,” a “Collection of Historical Legends and
Traditions,” (1840,) and “Granada, an Oriental Poem,
with the Legend of Al-Hamar,” (1853.)

Zor'tan, (Petratsch,) a Hungarian peasant, born
near Temesvar in 1537; died in 1724, at the age of one
hundred and eighty-five years.

See Sir John Sinclair, “ Code of Health and Longevity,” vol.

ii.
,
Edinburgh, 1807.

Zorzi, dzoRt'see, [Lat. Geor'gius,] (Alessandro,) an
Italian Jesuit and metaphysician, born at Venice in 1747.
He published a “ Prospectus of a New Italian Ency-
clopaedia,” (1775,) but only lived long enough to give
a small specimen of it. Died in 1779.

See Vanetti, “Vita Alex. Georgii,” 1779.

Zosime. See Zosimus.
Zos'i-mus, [Gr. Zuoi/to;

;

Fr. Zosime, zo'zbm',] a
Greek historian of the fifth centurv, lived under Theo-
dosius II. He was the author of a “ History of the
Roman Empire down to 410 A.D.,” in six books, all of
which is extant. He was a pagan, and is accused of
partiality by some orthodox writers. His style is neat
and pure.

Zosimus, a Greek ecclesiastic, succeeded Innocent
I. as Bishop of Rome in 417 a.D. He confirmed the

sentence of heresy pronounced against the Pelagians,
and was the author of letters and controversial treatises.

Died in December, 418.

Zoubof or Zoobov. See Zoobof.
Zouch, zootch, (Richard,) an English jurist, born in

Wiltshire about 1590, became regius professor of law at

Oxford in 1620. He afterwards rose through several

offices to be judge of the high court of admiralty. He
was the author of a number of legal works, in Latin.

Died about 1660.

Zouch, (Thomas,) an English divine and writer, born
in Yorkshire in 1737, became rector of Scrayingham
in 1793, and subsequently a prebendary of Durham.
He published “An Attempt to illustrate some of the

Prophecies of the Old and New Testament,” (1800,)

“Memoir of the Life and Writings of Sir Philip Sid-

ney,” (1808,) and other works. Died in 1815.

Zouiski. See Zooiski.
Zoust. See Sost.
Zrinyi, zRfen'yee, written also Zriny, (Nicholas,) a

celebrated Hungarian general, born in 1518, was Ban
of Croatia, which he defended twelve years against the

Turks. In 1566 he was besieged in the town of Szigeth
by Solyman the Magnificent, at the head of 65,000 men,
while his own forces were but 3000. After a resistance

of a month, the city was taken, and Zrinyi, with his few
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remaining followers, defended themselves for a time in

the citadel, and, in the final assault, rushed forth and
fell fighting. His heroic achievements have been immor-
talized in one of Korner’s dramas.

Zriiiyi, (Nicholas,) a Hungarian warrior and poet,

a great-grandson of the preceding, born in 1616, became
Kan of Croatia, and greatly distinguished himself in war
against the Turks. Died in 1664.

Zschackwitz, tshik'^fts, (Johann,) a German jurist,

born near Naumburg in 1669, lectured on law at Halle,

and wrote on history and public law. Died in 1744.

Zschokke, tshok'keh, (Johann Heinrich Daniel,)
a popular German writer, born at Magdeburg on the 22d
of March, 1771. He was educated at the University of

Frankfort-on-the-Oder. He produced in 1793 a drama
called “ Aballino the Bandit,” which was successful. His
next work was “Julius von Sassen,” a drama, (1796.)

About 1796 he left Frankfort, and travelled through
Germany and France. He settled in Switzerland, and
took an active part in the political affairs of that country

(between 1798 and 1803) as a civil officer of the republic.

He wrote several works on Swiss history, among which
is a “History of the Combats and Fall of the Swiss
Mountain- and Forest-Cantons,” (1801.) In 1803 or

1804 he was appointed a member of the council of mines
and forests. He resided many years at Aarau, whither

he removed about 1808. From 1807 to 1813 he edited

a popular periodical called “Miscellany of the Most Re-
cent Events,” (“Miscellen fur die neueste Weltkunde.”)
He was a prolific writer of novels, tales, poems, and
histories. His novels are commended for their good
moral tone, and are remarkable for humour. He wrote
a “ History of Bavaria,” (4 vols., 1813-18,) and a “ His-

tory of Switzerland for the Swiss People,” (1822,) which
is highly esteemed. Among his most popular works are

“Hours of Devotion,” (“Stunden der Andacht,”) an
eloquent exposition of modern rationalism, and “The
Goldmaker’s Village,” a tale. He died in January, 1848.

See his autobiography, entitled “ Selbstschau,” 1841; E. Frens-
dorf, “Notice sur la Vie de Zschokke,” 1844 ; Baer, “Zschokke,
sein Leben und sein Werken,” 1849; Muench, “Zschokke geschil-

dert nach seinen vorziiglichsten Lebensmomenten,” 1830; “Foreign
Quarterly Review” for April, 1844.

Zuallart, zli't'lf r', (Jean,) a Belgian traveller, visited

the Holy Land in 1586, and published a “Journey to

Jerusalem,” (1587.) Died after 1632.

Zuazo, thooA'tho
,
almost t/rw^'t/io

,
(Alfonso,) a

Spanish jurist, born at Olmedo about 1466. He was
sent by Cardinal Ximenes to America in 1516 to protect
the natives from the cruelty of the Spaniards. He re-

ceived from Ximenes full power to govern the colonies,

and he used his power in favour of justice and humanity.
In 1522 he became Governor of Cuba, where he reformed
the courts of justice. Died in Saint Domingo in 1527.
Zuber, tsoo'ber, (Matthaus,) a German writer of

Latin poetry, born at Neuburg, on the Danube, in 1570.
He published “Various Poems,” (“ Poemata varia,”

1598,) and “Epigrammata,” (1605.) Died in 1623.

Zuccardi, dzook-kaR'dee, (Ubertino,) an Italian

jurist, born at Correggio about 1480; died in 1541.
Zuccarelli, dzook-kLrel'lee, or Zuccherelli, dzook-

ki-rel'lee, (Francesco,) an Italian landscape-painter,
born near Florence in 1702. He .visited England in

1752, and became one of the first nie'mbers of the Royal
Academy. After a residence of mojre than twenty years
in England, where he was extensively patronized, he
returned to Florence, and died in 1788.

Zuccarini, tso6k-kS.-ree'nee, (Joseph Gerard,) an
eminent German botanist, born at Munich in 1798. He
was professor of botany at that city, and described the

plants collected by Siebold, in the “ Flora Japonica,”

(1835.) Among his works is “Instruction in Botany,”

(1834.) Died in 1848.

Zuccaro, dzook'ki-ro, or Zucchero, dzook'kl-ro,
(Federigo,) an Italian painter, born at Sant’ Angelo, in

the duchy of Urbino, in 1543. He was instructed by his

elder brother Taddeo, several of whose unfinished pic-

tures he completed. Having executed some important
works at Florence and Rome, he visited the Netherlands
and England, where he painted portraits of Queen Eliza-

beth, Mary Queen of Scots, Sir Francis Walsingham,
and other eminent persons. After his return to Rome

he completed the frescos of the Pauline Chapel, in the
Vatican, which he had previously begun at the request
of Gregory XIII. On the invitation of Philip II., he
repaired to Spain about 1585, and was employed to paint
the Escurial. In 1595 he became the founder and the

first president of the Academy of Saint Luke, at Rome.
He was also skilled in sculpture and architecture, and
published a work entitled “ L’ldea de’ Pittori, Scultori

ed Architetti.” Zuccaro was one of the most admired
artists of his time

;
but later critics have not assigned

him so high a rank. Died in 1609.

See Walpole, “ Anecdotes of Painting Vasari, “ Lives of the
Painters.”

Zuccaro, (Mario,) an Italian medical writer, born
in the sixteenth century at Naples, where he became
professor of medicine. Died in 1634.
Zuccaro, (Taddeo,) a brother of Federigo, noticed

above, was born in 1529. At an early age he visited

Rome, where he lived for a time in great destitution and
was employed as a colour-grinder. He was afterwards

patronized by the popes Julius III. and Paul IV., and
Cardinal Alexander Farnese, for whom he painted a

series of frescos in the palace at Caprarola, illustrating

the glories of the Farnese family, since engraved by
Premier. Died in 1566.

See Vasari, “Lives of the Painters.”

Zucchelli, dzook-kel'lee, (Antonio,) of Gradisca, a

Capuchin monk, who went as a missionary to Congo in

1697. In 1712 he published an interesting “Account of

his Travels, with a Description of Angola and Congo.”
Zuccherelli. See Zuccarelli.
Zucchero. See Zuccaro, (Federigo.)
Zucchi, dzook'kee, (Antonio,) a Venetian painter,

born in 1726, resided several years in England, where
he executed a number of frescos, and became an asso-

ciate of the Royal Academy. Died at Rome in 1795.
Zucchi, (Bartolommeo,) an Italian writer, born at

Monza about 1560, became a priest. He wrote several

biographies and historical works. Died in 1631.

Zucchi, (Giacomo,) an Italian painter, born at Flor-

ence, was a pupil of Vasari. He went to Rome about

1572, and worked there with success. Died about 1590.

Zucchi, (Marco Antonio,) a famous Italian im-

provisatore, born/Jlat Verona. He composed verses

extempore in public. Died in 1764.

Zuccolo, dzooVko-lo, (Luigi,) an Italian writer,

born at Faenza about 1570. He published several works
on moral philosophy and other subjects.

Zuccolo, (Luigi,) an Italian jurist, born in 1599.

He wrote “ De Ratione Status,” (1663.) Died in 1668.

Zucconi, dzook-ko'nee, (Giuseppe,) an Italian poet
and bibliographer, born at Venice in 1721, was appointed
censor of books. He died prematurely in 1754.
Zuckert, tsook'keRt, (Johann Friedrich,) a Ger-

man medical writer, born at Berlin in 1737. He wrote
several works on diet and regimen, which are com-
mended. Died in 1778.
Zuichem or Zuichemus, (Viglius.) See Ayta.
Zuingli. See Zwingle.
Zuinglius. See Zwingle.
Zumala-Carreguy, thoo-m 3/U klr-ra'gee, (Don To-

mas,) a celebrated Spanish commander in the service

of Don Carlos, was born near Villareal in 1788. He
served under General Mina in 1813, and attained the

rank of colonel in 1825, being appointed at the same
time governor of Ferrol. After the death of Ferdinand
VII. he became leader of a band of insurgents in the

Basque provinces, with whom he defeated General Rodil

in the valley of Amescoas in 1834, which was followed

by several other signal victories over the forces of Queen
Christina. He was mortally wounded while preparing

to besiege Bilbao, in 1835.

See Henningsen, “Twelve Months of Campaign with Zumala-
Carreguy,” 2 vols., 1836 ; Madrazo, “ Historia militar y politica tie

Zumalacarreguy,” 1844; “Foreign Quarterly Review” for July,

1837 ’

“ Blackwood’s Magazine” for August, 1S45, and July, 1846.

Zumbo, dzoom'bo, or Zummo, dzoom'mo, (Gae-
tano Giulio,) a Sicilian artist, born at Syracuse in

1656, was celebrated as a modeller of figures in coloured

wax. He was a skilful anatomist, and his anatomical

preparations in wax were greatly admired. Died in 1701.

e as k; 9 as s; g hard; g asj; G, H, X, guttural

;

N, nasal

;

R, trilled; s as z; th as in this. (idlf^See Explanations, p. 23.)



ZUMPT 2324 ZWINGLE

Zumpt, tsoompt, (AugustWilhelm,) nephew of Karl

Gottlob, noticed below, was born at Konigsberg in 18x5.

He published, among other works, “ Commentationes
epigraphicae ad Antiquitates Romanas pertinentes,” (2

vols., 1850-54.)
Zumpt, (Karl Gottlob,) a German scholar, born at

Berlin in 1792. He studied at Heidelberg under Creu-

zer, and in 1828 became professor of Roman literature

in the University of Berlin. His “Latin Grammar,”
published in 1818, enjoys a very high reputation, and
has been translated into English. He was also the

author of several valuable essays on Roman customs
and antiquities, among which we may name “ On the

Architecture of the Roman Dwelling-House,” (1844,)

and “On the Religion of the Romans,” (1845.) He
likewise prepared editions of Quintilian’s “ Institutiones

Oratoriae,” and other Latin classics. Died in 1849.

Zumsteeg, tsoom'staG, (Johann Rudolf,) a German
composer, born in 1760. His songs and ballads are

particularly admired. He was an intimate friend of

Schiller, several of whose lyrics he set to music. Died
in 1802.

Zuniga, de, di thoon-ye'gi, (Don Diego Ortiz,) a

Spanish historian, born at Seville. He wrote a “ His-

tory of Seville,” (1677.) Died in 1680.

Zunz, tsoonts, (Leopold,) a learned German Jew,
born at Detmold in 1794, became principal of the Jewish
Seminary at Berlin. lie published “ The Synagogal
Poetry of the Middle Ages,” and other works.

Zurbano, thooR-M'no, (Martin,) a Spanish general,

born about 1780, served in the army of Queen Christina,

and, when she was compelled to leave Spain, attached

himself to Espartero. He was betrayed into the hands
of the enemy in 1845, anc^ shot.

Zurbaran, thooR-ba-rSn', (Francisco,) an eminent
Spanish painter, born in Estremadura in 1598. He
studied under Juan de Roelas at Seville, where he

produced a great number of his best works. Among
these may be named his “ Saint Thomas Aquinas,” an

altar-piece in the church of the College of Saint Thomas
Aquinas, esteemed one of the most admirable pictures

ever executed in Spain, and the altar-pieces in the

churches of San Lorenzo and Sant’ Antonio Abad. A
few of his works are to be seen in the galleries of Paris,

Berlin, and Dresden; and at Munich, a “Virgin and
Saint John returning from the Sepulchre of Christ.”

Zurbaran received the title of painter to King Philip III.,

and was patronized by his successor, Philip IV. He is

sometimes called “the Spanish Caravaggio,” from the

resemblance of his style to that of the Italian master
;

but he is thought in some respects to have surpassed

him. He was remarkable for his fidelity to nature,

richness of colouring, chiaroscuro, and exquisite repre-

sentation of velvets, brocades, and white draperies.

The Spanish friar was a favourite subject, in the treat-

ment of which he was eminently successful. Died in 1662.

Zurita, thoo-ree't&, (Geronimo,) a Spanish historian,

born at Saragossa in 1512. Pie studied at Alcala, and
rose through several important offices to be a member
of the supreme council of Castile, in 1543- He was
afterwards sent on an embassy to Germany, and in 1549
appointed historiographer of the kingdom. His prin-

cipal work, entitled “Annals of the Crown of Aragon,”
(“ Anales de la Corona de Aragon,” 4 vols., 1580,)

enjoys a high reputation. His candour and impartiality

are praised by Prescott in his “ History of Ferdinand

and Isabella,” (vol. ii. part ii.) Died in 1581.

Zurla, dzooit'li, (Placido,) a learned Italian cardinal,

born in the Venetian States in 1769, became vicar-general

to Pope Leo XII. He published a treatise “ On Marco
Polo and other Venetian Travellers,” and “On the

Voyages and Discoveries of Cadamosto.” Died in 1834.

Zurlauben, ziiR'lo'bSN' or tsooR'low'ben, (B£at
Jacques,) a Swiss general in the service of France, com-

manded a brigade at Steenkerke, (1692,) and at Neerwin-

den. He died of wounds received at Blenheim, in 1704.

Zurlauben, de, deh zuR/16'b6N/
,
(B£at Fiddle An-

toine Jean Dominique,) Baron de la Tour-Chatillon,

a Swiss general and writer, born at Zug in 1720, served

in the French army many years. He wrote, besides

many historical and antiquarian treatises, “A Military

History of the Swiss in the French Service,” (8
vols., 175 1—53>) and a “Description of Switzerland,”
(“Tableaux topographiques, pittoresques, physiques,”
etc., 4 vols., 1780-86.) Died in 1795.

Zurlo, dzooR'lo, (Giuseppe,) Count, an able Italian

minister of state, born at Naples in 1759. He became
minister of finance in 1798. He followed the court to

Palermo in 1806, when the French regime was es-

tablished at Naples; but he returned in 1809, and was
appointed minister of justice and of the interior by
Murat. He reformed the administration, and protected
learning, commerce, and agriculture. In 1815 he retired

from office. Died in 1828.

Zurner, tsooiPner, (Adam Friedrich,) a German
geographer, born near Oelsnitz about 1680, produced
several maps of Saxony and other parts of Germany.
Died in 1742.
Zuylichem. See Huygens.
Zuzzeri, dzoot-sa'ree, (Giovanni Luca,) an Italian

antiquary and numismatist, born at Ragusa in 1716;
died at Rome in 1746.
Zwanziger, tstvSn'siG-er, (Joseph Christian,) a

German writer, born in Hungary in 1732. He was
professor of philosophy at Leipsic, and wrote against
the philosophy of Kant. Died in 1808.

Zweers, zwairs, (Philip,) a Dutch poet, lived at

Amsterdam. He wrote “ Semiramis,” a tragedy, and
other poems, which were admired. Died in 1774.
Zwelfer, ts'&Sl'fer, (Johann,) a German chemist and

physician, born in the Palatinate in 1618. He practised

in Vienna, and wrote several works. Died in 1668.

Zwicker, tsMk'ker, (Daniel,) a German religionist,

born at Dantzic in 1612. He was once a Socinian, and
afterwards an Arminian. He wrote, besides other works,
“Irenicon Irenicorum,” (1658,) the aim of which was to

promote union among Christian sects. Died in 1678.

Zwinger, tstHnc'er, (Jakob,) a Swiss physician and
philologist, born at Bale in 1569, was a son of Theodore.
He became professor of Greek at Bale, and wrote a
“Life of Lucian,” (1602,) and “Examination of Chemi-
cal Principles,” (“ Principiorum Chymicorum Examen,”
1606.) Died in 1610.

Zwinger, [Lat. Zwinge'rus,] (Johann Rudolph,)
a Swiss physician, born at Bale in 1692, was a son of

Theodore the Younger. He was professor of medicine
at Bale for fifty-two years. Among his pupils was the

famous Haller. Died in 1777.

See Buxtorf, “Vita J. R. Zwingeri,” 1778.

Zwinger, [Lat. Zwinge'rus,] (Theodore,) the
Elder, an eminent Swiss physician and scholar, born
at Bale in 1533, was the father of Jakob. He studied

at Paris and Padua. In 1565 he obtained the chair of

Greek at Bale. He published, besides other works,
a collection of anecdotes, etc., entitled “Theatre of

Human Life,” (“Theatrum Vitae human®,” 1565,) and
“On the Rural or Agricultural Method of Cato and
Varro,” (“ Methodus Rustica Catonis et Varronis,”

1576.) Died at Bale in 1588.

See a “ Life of Zwinger” in “Athens Rauricae.”

Zwinger, (Theodore,) a grandson of the preceding,

born at Bale in 1597, was a son of Jakob. He became
first pastor and superintendent of the churches of Bale
in 1630. He was also professor of divinity in that city

for twenty-four years. Died in 1654.
Zwinger, (Theodore,) a Swiss physician and bot-

anist, born at Bale in 1658, was a grandson of the pre-

ceding. He was a son of Johann Zwinger, (1634-96,)

professor of Greek and theology at Bale. He became
in 1687 professor of physics in his native city, where he
also gained a high reputation as a practitioner of medi-
cine. In 1703 he exchanged the chair of physics for

that of anatomy. He wrote several works on medicine

and botany. Died in 1724.

See “Athens Rauricae.

”

Zwingerus. See Zwinger.
Zwingle, zwing'g’I, Zwingli, or Zuingli, zwlng'-

glee, [Lat. Zwin'gi.ius or Zuin'glius; Fr. Zwingle,
zv&Ng’l

;
Ger. U lrich or Huldreich Zwingli, hoolt'riK

tsMng'lee,] a Swiss Reformer of great eminence, was
born at Wildhaus, in the canton or valley of Toggen-
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burg, on the 1st of January, 1484. He was liberally

educated at Bale and Vienna, at the former of which
places he studied theology under Thomas Wyttenbach.
He was a diligent reader of Plato, Aristotle, Horace;
and Seneca. In 1506 he took the degree of M.A. at

Bale, and was appointed priest of Glarus. About this

time he acquired a profound knowledge of the original

text of the New Testament, and began to test the sound-
ness of the doctrines of the Roman Church by the

standard of the gospel. “ The Holy Scriptures,” says

Hottinger, “had been his daily and nightly study, and
he knew the greater part of them literally by heart.”

He performed a journey to Bale to become personally

acquainted with Erasmus, whose writings he admired.
He served as chaplain to a body of Swiss troops em-
ployed in Lombardy in 1515, and witnessed the great

battle of Marignano. He afterwards raised his voice to

dissuade the Swiss from the practice of enlisting as

mercenaries in foreign armies.

In 1516 he removed from Glarus to Einsiedeln, the

monastery of which was in high repute as a sanctuary
and was visited by numerous pilgrims and devotees, who
came to buy indulgences for their sins. Zwingle was
employed there as preacher to the monastery. He had
previously been convinced that several doctrines and
practices of the Roman Church were not consistent with
the pure religion of the gospel

;
but he had hitherto

refrained from the public avowal of his convictions.

Zwingle and Luther began about the same time to con-
demn the sale of indulgences, and other corruptions of
the Church of Rome. He was supported by Theobald
of Geroldseck, administrator of the abbey, and found at

Einsiedeln another coadjutor, Leo Juda. In his sermons
he insisted on the necessity of practical virtue and new-
ness of life, instead of exterior observances, ceremonies,
and superstitious practices. He also urged the bishops
and other high functionaries to undertake the refor-

mation of the Church by removing the impostures
and ignorance and depravity of the priests. He corre-

sponded with Erasmus, Capito, and Beatus Rhenanus.
In December, 1518, he was appointed preacher to the
collegiate church or great Munster of Zurich, where he
found the priests and the people in a benighted spiritual

condition. He insisted that the people should read and
understand the Holy Scriptures. His bold and novel
mode of preaching produced, of course, much agitation.

In 1523 the Great Council of Zurich, at the request
of Zwingle, summoned the clergy of that diocese to
attend a conference for the discussion of the new doc-
trines, and proposed that the Holy Scripture should be
recognized as the standard by which doctrines must be
judged. To this conference the Bishop of Constance
sent John E'aber, his vicar-general. Zwingle defended
his course, having previously published a list of articles

to be discussed, among which were the following : the
power arrogated to themselves by the pope and bishops
is not sanctioned by Scripture

;
the marriage of priests

ought not to be forbidden ; and no one ought to be mo-
lested for his opinions. The result of the conference was
a decision of the council that Zwingle should continue
to preach the gospel as he had done heretofore. “ His
simplicity, firmness, and gentleness,” says Hess, “in-
spired his audience with great veneration ; his eloquence
and knowledge carried away those who were hesitating
between the two parties.” (“ Life of Zwingle.”) In 1524
he married Anna Reinhart. He published in 1525 a
work entitled “A Discourse on True and False Religion.”
The mass was abolished at Zurich in 1525. About the

same time the monasteries were suppressed, and their

property was appropriated to the purposes of education
and charity.

Zwingle took part in a conference (between the Re-
formers and the Roman Catholics) which met at Berne
in 1528, soon after which the Reformed religion was
established in the canton of Berne. In 1529 he met
Luther and Melanchthon in conference at Marburg. He
agreed with them in relation to fourteen articles of faith,

to which they all subscribed, but he differed from them
on the subject of the Eucharist, and rejected the doctrine

of the real presence. For this reason Luther refused
to give him the right hand of fellowship. The Swiss
Reformer was the less dogmatical of the two, and was
disposed to tolerate a difference of opinion on that point.

The Roman Catholic party continued to predominate in

most of the Swiss cantons, except Zurich, Glarus, and
Berne, and they persecuted those Protestants who lived

in Lucerne, Uri, Schwyz, etc. Zwingle had acquired a
high reputation for wisdom, and was often consulted by
the council of Zurich in relation to public affairs. His
adversaries having accused him of being the chief cause
of the dissensions which destroyed the peace of the

country, he offered to resign ; but the senate refused to

accept his resignation. In 1531 the five cantons of Lu-
cerne, Zug, Uri, Schwyz, and Unterwalden declared war
against Berne and Zurich, which were not well prepared
for the conflict. Zwingle was one of a small band that

marched out to meet the enemy, and was killed at the

battle of Cappel, in October, 1531. He left, besides
other works, an “Exposition of the Christian Faith,” in

Latin, (1536.) His followers were called “ Evangelicals.”

See Myconius, “De Vita et Obitu Zwinglii,” 1536; Ziegler,
“Zwingli’s Leben,” 1719; Tischer, “Zwingli’s Leben,” 1800; J. G.
Hess, “Vie de Zwingle,” 1810, which was translated into English
by Lucy Aikin, 1812; Pestalozzi, “ Bilder aus dem Leben Zwin-
gli’s,” 1819; M. Richard, “Zwingli biographisch geschildert,”
1819; Rotermundt, “Leben des Reformator U. Zwingli,” 1819;
Muller, “Ulrich Zwingli,” 1819; Roeder, “ Erzahlungen aus
Zwingli’s Leben,” 1834: J. J. Hottinger, “Zwingli und seine
Zeit,” 1842 ; an English version of Hottinger’s work, by Professor
T. C. Porter, 1856; N. Christoffel, “Zwingli’s Leben,” 1847;
“Blackwood’s Magazine” for August, 1828.

Zwingli or Zwinglius. See Zwingle.
Zwirner, ts'&SSR'ner, (Ernst Friedrich,) an emi-

nent German architect, born at Jacobswald, in Silesia,

in February, 1802. He completed his studies at the
Royal Academy of Architecture and the University of
Berlin. In 1833 he was appointed architect of the ancient
Cologne Cathedral, and undertook the completion and
restoration of that grand Gothic or mediaeval edifice,

which had never been finished. He expended many
years on this work, which is considered one of the
most successful and admirable specimens of restoration
which have ever appeared. Zwirner designed the castle

of Count von Furstenberg at Herdringen, and several
castles on the Rhine. Died in 1861.

Zylius. See Zyll.
Zyll, van, vin zil, [Lat. Zy'lius,] (Otho,) a Dutch

Jesuit, born at Utrecht in 1588. He gained some dis-

tinction as a Latin poet. Died in 1656.

Zypaeus.zT-pa'us, or Van den Zype.vfnden zl'peh,

(Francis,) a Flemish jurist and canonist, born at Ma-
lines in 1578. He published several legal works. Died
in 1650.

His brother Henry, born in 1577, was abbot of Saint-
Andre, and wrote several works. Died in 1659.

See Hendrix Feye, “ Discours sur la Vie de F. Zypaeus,” 1S53 ;

P. van den Broeck, “ De F. Zyptei Vita,” etc., 1852.

Zype, van den. See ZypjEus.
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VOCABULARY OF CHRISTIAN NAMES

It is perhaps scarcely necessary to say that the following Vocabulary of Christian (or first) Names is not intended

to be exhaustive, having been prepared simply to meet the most obvious demands of a work like the present, in

the body of which the pronunciation of names of the class referred to has rarely been given. In numerous

instances names which are properly surnames (such, for example, as Fisher Ames, Washington Irving, etc.)

are used as Christian names. These are not included in the present Vocabulary, as they can readily be found in

their alphabetical place in the body of the work.

The order of arrangement in the Vocabulary is as follows : first the English, then the other names according

to the alphabetical order of the languages to which they belong, as, Arabic, Danish, Dutch, French, etc. To
avoid multiplying the references, (which must in any case be pretty numerous,) we have generally given them

only when the name would be separated by some other name or names from the alphabetical place of the English

name under which it is noticed. The only exception to this rule occurs when the name referred from is so

different from the one referred to, that ordinary readers would not be likely to suspect the identity, as in the case of

Alonzo and Alpiionso, etc.

Aaron, a'ron
;
Arabic, Haroon or HarOn, h3.-robn';

Fr. Aaron, a'rbN'; Ger. Aaron or Aron, a'ron ;
Heb.

flinX; It. Aronne, 5-ron'ni
;
Lat. Aa'ron, (genitive,

Aaro'nis ;) Port. Aarao, S-rowN'; Sp. Aron, i-rbii'.

Abel, a'bel ; Arabic, Habeel or HabIl, hi'beel';

Fr. Abel, i'bSl'; Heb. ;
Lat. A'bel, (genitive,

Abe'lis.)

Abraham, a'bra-ham ;
Arabic, IbrAheem or IbrA-

hIm, ib-ri-heem'
;

Danish, Abraham, ib'Ri-him

;

Dutch, Abraham, a'bRa-hfim; Fr. Abraham, t'bRt'-

7/fm'; Ger. Abraham, a'bRa-ham ; Heb. DiTDN
; It.

Abramo, 3.-bR3/mo ;
Lat. Abraha'mus, (genitive in -i ;*)

Russ. Avraam, i-vRi-Sm', or Abramii, ii-vRl'mee;

Sp. Abrahan, S-bRS-iin'; Sw. Abraham, &'bR&-ham.

Absalom, ab'sa-lom ; Fr. Absalon, ib'st'lbN'; Heb.

Dibuax.

Achilles, a-ldl'16z ; Fr. Achille, t'shfel'; Gr. ’A.yi/l-

/tefif, (Achilleus ;

)

It. Achille, i-ktl'la
;
Lat. Achil'les,

(genitive, Achil'lis;) Sp. Aquiles, i-kee'lls.

Adalbert. See Ethelbert.

Adam, ad'am
;
Arabic, Adam, Sd'im

;
Danish, Adam,

S'dfm ; Dutch, Adam, 3.'d3.m ;
Fr. Adam, S'dbN'; Ger.

Adam, d'dam; Heb. D1X; It. Adamo, a-dfi'mo ; Lat.

Ada'mus, (genitive in -I ;*) Port. Adao, a-dowN'; Sp.

Adan, i-din'.

Adeline, ad'e-lTne
;
Danish, Adeline, 1-deh-lee'neh

;

Dutch, Adelina, a-deh-lee'na ; Fr. Adeline, td'lfen';

Ger. Adeline, 5-deh-lee'neh
;

It. Adelina, S-di-lee'nS.;

Lat. Adeli'na, (genitive in -/E.*)

A-dol'phus, (“noble wolf:” see note under Ralph;)

Danish, Adolf, a'dolf; Dutch, Adolf, a'dolf; Fr.

Adolphe, i'dolf'; Ger. Adolf or Adolph, a'dolf; It.

Adolfo, i-dol'fo ; Lat. Adol'phus
; Sp. Adolfo,

3-dol'fo ; Sw. Adolf, a'dolf.

* Latin names ending in us usually have the genitive in i; those

ending in a or as take the genitive in <z

:

of those names in this table

not included under the foregoing rules, the genitive will always be

added.

Adrian, a'dre-an, or Hadrian, ha'dre-an; Danish,

Adrian, i'dne-5n; Dutch, Adriaan, S'dRe-in
;

Fr.

Adrien, tklite iN'; It. Adriano, i-dRe-H'no ; Lat.

Adria'nus or Hadria'nus
; Port. Adriano, i-dRe-

i'no, or Adriao, i-dRe-owN'; Sp. Adrian, S-dRe-an'.

HiciDius. See Giles.

TElian, ee'Ie-an; Fr. £lien, a'le'iN'; Lat. TElia'nus,

(genitive in -i.)

Affonso. See Alphonso.

Agatha, ag'a-tha, (“good;”) Danish, Agathe, S-ga'-

teh
;
Dutch, Agatha, a-ga'ta

; Fr. Agathe, i'git'; Ger.

Agathe, a-ga'teh; Gr.
’Ayadr/, (Agathe ;) It. Agata,

a'gfi-ta; Lat. Ag'atha
; Sp. Agata, a'ga-ta

; Sw. Agata,
a-ga'ta.

Agnes, ag'n£z, (“chaste ;”) Danish, Agnes, ig'n§s, or

Agnete, fg-na'teh
; Dutch, Agnes, ag'nSs ; Fr. AGNfes,

fn'ygs'; Ger. Agnes, ag'n§s ; It. Agnese, an-ya'si

;

Lat. Ag'nes, (genitive, Agne'tis.)

Agostiniio. See Augustine.

Aim£e. See Amy.

Alaric, al'a-rik, (“noble ruler;”) Danish, Ai.arick,

a'lfi-rik
; Fr. Alaric, f'lt'rfek'; Ger. Ai.arich, a'H-riK

;

It. Alarico, a-ia-ree'ko
; Lat. Alari'cus

; Sp. Alarico,
a-ia-ree'ko.

Ai.ban, awl'ban, (“white ;”) Danish, Albanus, tl-bfi'-

nfis
;
Dutch, Albanus, ai-ba'nus ; It. Albano, ai-ba'no

;

Lat. Alba'nus.

Alberic, al'ber-ic, (“elf-king”?) Danish, Alberik,
fl'beh-rik; Fr. Alb£ric, Sl'bi'rfek'; Ger. Alberich, ai'-

beh-riic'; It. Alberico, ai-bi-ree'ko
; Lat. Ai.beri'cus.

Al'bert, (“all bright ;”) Danish, Albrecht, tl'bRSkt

;

Dutch, Albertus, ai-bSR'tfis, or Albert, ai'b§Rt; Fr.

Albert, Sl'baiR'; Ger. Albrecht, ai'bR§Kt; It. Al-
berto, ai-b§R'to; Lat. Alber'tus; Sp. Alberto, ai-

beR'to; Sw. Albert, ai'bSRt.

Alcibiades, il-se-bl'a-d^z, (“strong compeller ;”) P’r.

Alcibiades, fl'se'be'td'; Gr. ’AXuidtutiric, ( Alkibiades.)
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Alexander, al-ex-an'der,(a “ helper of men ;”) Dutch,

Alexander, d-lSk-sdn'der
; Fr. Alexandre, i'ldk'-

s6NdR'; Ger. Alexander, d-llk'sdn'der; Gr.
’AUSjav-

dpog
, (Alexandras ;) It. Alessandro, d-lSs-sdn'dRo

;

Lat. Alexan'der, (gen. Alexan'dri ;) Sp. Alejandro
or ALEXANDRO, d-ld-Hdn'dRo.

Alewijn. See Alvin.

A-lex'is, (“help,” “defence ;”) Fr. Alexis, i'lgk'se';

Gr.
v
AAefif, (Alexis ;) Russian, Alexei, d-lek-sa'e.

Alfonso. See Alphonso.

Al'fred, (“all peace;”) Danish, Alfred, il'fRgd;

Dutch, Alfred, dl'fRgt; Fr. Alfred, il'fR§d'; Ger.

Alfred, dl'fRSt ; It. Alfredo, dl-fRa'do
; Lat. Alfre'-

dus; Sp. Alfredo, dl-fRa'Do.

Alice, dl'iss, (“noble ;”) Danish, Else, Sl'seh
; Dutch,

Elsje, Sls'yeh ; Fr. Alice, Hiss'; Lat. ALig'iA, (a-lish'-

e-a ;) Sw. Elsa, Sl'sd.

Alonzo or Alonso. See Alphonso.

Al-PHOn'so or A-LOn'zo; Danish, Alfons, il'fons;

Fr. Alphonse, il'fdNs'; It. Alfonso, dl-fon'so; Lat.

Alphon'sus; Port. Affonso, df-fon'so; Sp. Alfonso,

dl-fon'so, or Alonso, d-lon'so.

Alvin, dl'vin, or Al'win, (“winning all;”) Dutch,

Alewijn, a'leh-win'; Fr. Aluin, t'lii-dN'; Ger. Alwin,

dl'vin ; It. Alvino, dl-vee'no ; Lat. Alwi'nus ; Sp.

Aluino, d-loo-ee'no.

Amadeus, am-a-de'us, (a “lover of God;”) Fr. Am£-
d£e, t'mi'dd'; Ger. Amadeus, a-md-da'us ; It. Amedeo,
d-md-da'o, or Amadeo, d-md-da'o; Lat. Amade'us

;

Sp. Amadeo, d-md-Da'o.

Amalie. See Amelia.

Amata. See Amy.
Am'brose, (“immortal ;”) Danish, Ambrosius, im-

bRo'se-us ;
Dutch, Ambrosius, dm-bRo'se-us ; Fr.

Ambroise, SN'bRwdz'; Ger. Ambrosius, dm-bRo'ze-us,

or Ambros, dm'bRos ; It. Ambrogio, dm-bRo'jo ; Lat.

Ambro'sius; Sp. Ambrosio, dm-bRo'se-o.

Am£d£e or Amedeo. See Amadeus.

Amelia, a-mee'le-a; Danish, Amalie, a-md'le-eh;

Fr. Amalie, i'mi'le'; Ger. Amalie, a-md'le-eh ; Sp.

Amelia, d-ma'le-d.

Amos, a'mos, (a “burden ;”) Fr. Amos, i'mos'; Heb.
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Amy, a'me, (a “beloved;”) Danish, Amalie, d-md'-

le-eh ; Fr. Aim£e, d'mi'; It. Amata, d-md'td.

Anastasius, an-a-sta'she-us, (“rising up;”) Fr. Ana-

stase, i'ni'stlz'; Gr.
’kvaaraoio;, (Anastasios ;) It. Ana-

stasio, a-nd-std'se-o ; Lat. Anasta'sius.

An'drew, (“manly,” “courageous;”) Danish, An-

dreas, in-dRas' ;
Dutch, Andries, aN-dRees'; Fr. An-

dr£, SN'dRd'; Ger. Andreas, dn-dRa'ds ; Gr.
'AvSpcap

,

(Andreas ;) It. Andrea, dn-dRa'd; Lat. An'dreas
;

Port. Andr£, dn-dRa'; Sp. Andres, dn-dRds'.

Andronicus, an-dro-nl'kus,* (a “ conqueror ofmen ;”)

Fr. Andronic or Andronique, SN'dRo'nik'; Gr.
’Av -

dpoviKOc, (Andronikos;

)

It. Andronico, dn-dRo-nee'ko ;

Lat. Androni'cus.

Angelica, an-jdl'e-ka, (“ angelic ;”) Fr. Ang^lique,

bN'zhd'lik'; Ger. Angelica, dn-ga'le-kd ; It. Angelica,

Angeluccio, (It.) dn-ji-loot'cho, (a derivative from
Angelo.)

Anna, dn'na, or Anne, dn, (“grace” or “gracious,”
the same as the Hebrew Hannah, which see ;) Danish,
Anna, fn'na

; Dutch, Anna, dn'nd ; Fr. Anne, tn ; Ger.
Anne, dn'neh

; It. Anna, an'na; Lat. An'na.
Annibale. See Hannibal.

Anselm, dn'sdlm, (a “defender;”) Dutch, Anselmus,
dn-sdl'mus; Fr. Anselme, SN'sdlm'; Ger. Anselm,
dn'selm; It. Ansf.lmo, dn-sgl'mo; Lat. Ansel'mus;
Sp. Anselmo, dn-sdl'mo.

Antony or Anthony, pronounced alike dn'to-ne

;

Danish, Anton, in'ton
; Dutch, Anton, dii'ton, or An-

toon, dn'ton, or Antonius, an-to'ne-iis ; Fr. Antoine,
dN'twdn'; Ger. Anton, an'ton ; It. Antonio, an-to'ne-o

;

Lat. Anto'nius
; Port. Antonio, an-to'ne-o

; Sp. An-
tonio, dn-to'ne-o

; Sw. Anton, an'ton.

Aquiles. See Achilles.

Arabel'la, (a “fair altar”?) Dutch, Arabella, d-rd-

bel'ld
; Fr. Arabelle, i'rt'bdl'; Ger. Arabelle, d-rd-

bel'leh
;

It. Arabella, d-rd-bel'ld ; Lat. Arabel'la.

Archibald, ar'che-bauld ; Fr. Archambaud, 1r'-

shdN'bo'; Lat. Archibal'dus.

Aristarchus, dr-is-tar'kus, (“best prince;”) Fr.

Aristarque, i'ris'tfRk'; Ger. Aristarchus, d-ris-taR'-

Kus ;
Gr. ’ApioTapxog

,
(Aristarchos ;

)

Lat. Aristar'chus.

A-ris-to-bu'lus, (“ excellent counsellor ;”) Fr. Aris-

TOBULE, t'rfes'to'biil'; Gr. ’ApLOTodovAo;, (Aristoboidos ;)

It. Aristobulo, d-ris-to-boo'lo ; Lat. Aristobu'lus.

Armand or Armant. See Hermann.

Arnold, ar'nold ; Fr. Arnaud, tR'nS'; Ger. Arnold,
aR'nolt; It. Arnaldo, aR-ndl'do; Lat. Arnol'dus or

Arnal'dus.

Ar'thur
;
Fr. Arthur, Sr^ur', or Artus, f R'tiis';

It. Arturo, aR-too'ro; Lat. Arthu'rus.

Athanasius, dth-a-na'shems, (“ immortal ;”) Fr.

Athanase, f'ti'nfz'; Gr.
’Adavaaio;, (Athatiasios;) It.

Atanasio, d-td-nd'se-o ; Lat. Athana'sius.

Au-gus'ta, (“venerable;”) Danish, Auguste, ow-

goos'teh
;
Dutch, Auguste, ow-Gus'teh

;
Fr. Auguste,

o'gust'; Ger. Auguste, 6w-goos'teh, or Augusta, ow-

goos'td; It. Augusta, ow-goos'td; Lat. Augus'ta.

Augustine, aw'gus-tin, or aw-gus'tin,t (“ venerable;”)

Dutch, Augustinus, ow-Gus-tee'nus, or Augustijn,

ow'Gus-tln'; Fr. Augustin, o'giis'tdN'; It. Augustino,

ow-goos-tee'no ;
Lat. Augusti'nus ;

Port. Agostinho,

d-gos-tin'yo ; Sp. Augustin, ow-goos-tin'.

Au-gus'tus ;
Danish, August, ow'giist ; Dutch, Au-

gustus, ow-Gus'tiis; Fr. Auguste, o'giist'; Ger. Au-

gust, ow'gust ;
It. Augusto, ow-goos'to ; Lat. Augus'-

tus ;
Sw. August, ow'gfist.

Aurelius, aw-ree'Ie-us
;
Fr. Aur^le, o'r&l'; Ger. Au-

relius, ow-ra'le-hs ; It. Aurelio, ow-ra'le-o.

Avraam. See Abraham.

Baldassare. See Balthasar.

Baldwin, (a “ bold winner ;”) Danish, BALDUiN,bdld'-

oo-een'or bdld'ween ;
Dutch, Boudewijn, bow'deh-wTn';

Fr. Baudouin, bb'doo-iN'; Ger. Balduin, bdl'doo-een';

It. Baldovino, bdl-do-vee'no ; Lat. Baldui'nus.
dn-ja'le-kd.

* Pronounced A ndron'icus in Shakspeare.
* See Disputed or Doubtful Pronunciations, p. 2344.

a, e, T, o, u, y, long; d, b
,
6

,
same, less prolonged; a, e, I, o, u, y, short; a, e, i, o, obscure; fdr, f3.ll, fdt; m§t; ndt; good; moon;
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Balthasar, b5.KtS.z-ar, (“without treasure”?) Dutch,

Balthasar, Ml'ti'sar ; Fr. Balthazar or Balthasar,

bfl'ti'ziR'; It. Baldassare, bJI-dds-sd'ri ; Lat. Bal-

tha'sar, (genitive, Balthas'aris ;) Sp. Baltasar, bSl-

ti-saR'.

Bap'tist, (a “ baptizer ;”) Fr. Baptiste, bip'tist';

Ger. Baptist, Mp'tist ; It. Battista, bit-tfes'tJ ; Lat.

Baptis'ta
; Port. Baptista, bip-t£s'tci ; Sp. Bautista,

Dow-tfes'tl.

Barbara, bar'ba-ra, (“foreign,” “stranger;”) Dutch,

Barbara, baR'b&-ri; Fr. Barbe, bfRb; Ger. Barbara,

baR'bi-ri
; It. Barbara, baR'bi-rit ; Lat. Bar'bara.

Bar'dulph, (a “famous helper”?) Fr. Bardolphe,

biR'dolf'; It. Bardolfo, baR-dol'fo ; Lat. Bardul'phus.

Barend. See Bernard.

Barnabas, bar'na-bas, or Barnaby, bar'na-be, (a

“son of consolation ;”) Danish, Barnabas, baR'ni-bfs ;

Dutch, Barnabas, baR'ni-bis ; Fr. Barnab£, biR'-

ni'bi'; Ger. Barnabas, baR'ni-bis ; It. Barnaba, baR'-

n3.-bi; Lat. Bar'nabas, (genitive, Bar'nab.e;) Sp. Ber-

nab£, b£R-n&-ba'.

Bar-thol'o-mew, (“ warlike son” ?) Danish, Bar-

tholomzeus, baR-to-lo-ma'its ; Dutch, Bartholomeus,

baR-tol-o-ma'us ; Fr. Barth£lemi, biR't&l'me'; Ger.

Bartholomaus, baR-to-lo-ma'us; It. Bartolommeo,
baR-to-lom-ma'o ; Lat. Bartholomze'us ; Port. Bar-

tholomew baR-to-lo-mS'oo ; Russ. Varfolomei, vaR-

fol-o-ma'e ; Sp. BartolomI*:, baR-to-lo-ma'; Sw. Bar-

tholomaus, baR-to-lo-ma'us.

Basil, ba'zil, (“kingly;”) Danish, Basilius, M-see'-

le-us
; Dutch, Basilius, M-see'le-us ; Fr. Basile, bl'-

z£l'; Ger. Basilius, bJ-zee'le-us
;
Gr. Baoihebog, ( Basi-

leios,) or Baaihiog, (Basilios ;) It. Basilio, bl-see'le-o

;

Lat. Basil'ius ; Russ. Vasilii, v&-see'lee or vi-s£l'ye ;

Sw. Basilius, M-sn'le-us.

Baudouin. See Baldwin.

Beatrice, bee'a-triss, (“ making happy ;”) Danish,

Beatrix, bi-i'tRiks ; Dutch, Beatrix, bi-ti'tRiks
; Fr.

Beatrice, bi'S'tR^ss'; Ger. Beatrix, bi-i'tRiks, or

Beatrice, bi-i-tReet'seh ; It. Beatrice, bi-S-tree'chi

;

Lat. Bea'trix, (genitive, Beatri'cis ;) Sp. Beatriz,

bi-i-trhth’; Sw. Beatrix, bi-i'tRiks.

Benedetta. See Benedicta.

Ben'e-dict or Ben'net, (“blessed;”) Danish, Bene-

dict, ba'neh-dlkt'; Dutch, Benedictus, bk-neh-dik'tus

;

Fr. Beno!t, beh-invd'; Ger. Benedict, ba'neh-dlkt';

It. Benedetto, bi-ni-det'to
;

Lat. Benedic'tus
; Sp.

Benito, bi-nee'to, or Benedicto, bi-ni-d£k'to
; Sw.

Bengt, bSngt.

Benedicta, ben-e-dik'ta, (“blessed,” feminine;) Fr.

BenoIte, beh-nwit'; It. Benedetta, bi-ni-det'ti
; Lat.

Benedic'ta; Sp. Benita, bi-nee'tL

Bengt. See Benedict.

Benjamin, (the “son of a right hand ;”) Danish, Ben-
jamin, b§n'ya-meen'; Fr. Benjamin, bSN'zhi'miN';

Ger. Benjamin, bin'yi-meen'; It. Beniamino, bSn-yi-

mee'no; Lat. Benjami'nus.

Bennet. See Benedict

BenoIt. See Benedict.

BenoIte. See Benedicta.

Berenice, b£r-e-nl'se, or Bernice, ber'nfss, (“bringing

victory;”) Fr. B£k£nice, b&'ri'nfess'; Gr. Bepeviicrj, (Bere-

nlke;) It. Berenice, M-ri-nee'chi ; Lat. Bereni'ce,

(genitive, Bereni'ces.)

Bernab£. See Barnabas.

Bernard, ber'nard, (“ strong or hardy bear ;”*) Da-

nish, Bernhard, biRn'hSRt/; Dutch, Bern-har'dus or

Barend, M'rint; Fr. Bernard, bSR'nfR'; Ger. Bern-

hard, beRn'h^Rt
; It. Bernardo, blR-naR'do ;

Lat.

Bernar'dus
; Sw. Bernhard, b§Rn'h&Rd.

Bernice. See Berenice.

Bertha, ber'tha, (“bright” or “famous;”) Dutch,

Bertha, b§R't&; Fr. Berthe, b§Rt; Ger. Bertha,

bgR'ta ; It. Berta, b§R't3. ;
Lat. Ber'tha ; Sw. Bertha,

bSR'td.

Bertram, ber'tram, (“fair,” “illustrious;”) Fr. Ber-

trand, bgR'tRfiN'; Ger. Bertram, b&R'tRim.

Biagio. See Blase.

Bianca. See Blanch.

Birgitte. See Bridget.

Blanch, blintch, (“ white ;”) Danish, Blanca, bltng'-

kS
; Dutch, Blanca, biang'ka ; Fr. Blanche, bl^Nsh ;

Ger. Blanca or Blanka, biang'ka; It. Bianca, be-in'-

ka; Lat. Blan'cha
; Sp. Blanca, biang'ka; Sw.

Blanka, biang'ka.

Blase, blaz, (“sprouting forth;”) Danish, Blasius,

bia'se-us
; Dutch, Blasius, bia'se-us ; Fr. Blaise, bliz

;

Ger. Blasius, bli'ze-iis
;
It. Biagio, be-a'jo ; Lat. Bla'-

sius, (bla'she-us ;) Sp. Blas, bias
; Sw. Blasius, bia'-

se-us.

Bona, bo'na, (“good;”) Fr. Bonne, bon ; Lat. Bo'na.

Bonaventure, bon'a-ven'tur, (“good fortune;”) Fr.

Bonaventure, bo'nt'vfiN'tuR'; It. Bonaventuka, bo-

na-vgn-too'ra
; Lat. Bonaventu'ra.

Boniface, bon'e-fiss, (a “ well-doer ;”) Danish, Boni-

facius, bo-ne-fa'se-us
; Dutch, Bonifacius, bo-ne-fi'-

se-us ; Fr. Boniface, bo'ne'ftss'; Ger. Bonifaz, bo-ne-

flts', or Bonifacius, bo-ne-f3t'se-us ; It. Bonifacio,

bo-ne-fl'cho
; Lat. Bonifa'cius, (bon-e-fa'she-us ;) Sw.

Bonifacius, bo-ne-f&'se-us.

Bonne. See Bona.

Boudewijn. See Baldwin.

Bridget or Brigit, brij'it, (“shining bright;”) Da-
nish, Birgitte, b£§R-git'teh

;
Dutch, Brigitta, bRe-ult'-

ta
; Fr. Brigitte, bRe'zhgt'; Ger. Brigitte, bRe-git'teh ;

It. Brigida, bRee'je-da, or Brigita, bRee'je-ta; Lat.

Brig'ida ; Sp. Brigida, bRee'He-Da.

C/ecilia. See Cecilia.

Czecilius. See Cecil.

Czesar, see'zar, (“adorned with hair;”) Danish,

C/Esar, sa'sar; Fr. C£sar, s&'zSr'; Ger. Casar or

Caesar, tsa'z&R
;

It. Cesare, cha'sS-ri
; Lat. C/e'sar,

(genitive, Czes'aris ;) Sp. Cesar, tha'saR.

Camilla, ka-mil'la; Fr. Camille, ki'mgl' or ki'-

me'ye ; It. Camilla, k£-m£l'li ; Lat. Camil'la.

* A name naturally applied, in rude times, to a hero in a country

where the bear was the most remarkable type of strength, courage,

and endurance. In the case of Alp-Arslan (i.e. “strong lion”) we
have a similar epithet appropriate to an Oriental country where lions

abound, but applied to a single individual, and not, like Bernard, em-
ployed as a common name. Some writers give “ bear’s heart” as the

true signification of Bernard, (Bemhart,) an expression similar to

the surname (Coeur de Lion) by which Richard I. of England was
so widely known.

€ as k; 5 as s; g hard; g asj; g, H, k, guttural

;

N, nasal; R, trilled; § as z; th as in this. (Jd^See Explanations, p. 23.)
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Ca-mil'lus ; Fr. Camille, ki'm£I' or kf'me'ye.

Carl. See Charles.

Carlo. See Charles.

Carlotta or Carlota. See Charlotte.

Caroline, kir'o-lin
; Danish, Caroline, ki-ro-lee'-

neh; Dutch, Carolina, kt-ro-lee'ni ; Fr. Caroline,
ki'ro'lgn'; Ger. Caroline or Karoline, ki-ro-lee'neh

;

It. Carolina, M-ro-lee'na.
; Lat. Caroli'na

; Sw.

Karolina, ki-ro-lee'ni.

Caspar. See Jasper.

Cassandra, kas-san'dra
; Fr. Cassandre, ki'sSNdR';

It. Cassandra, kSs-sin'dRi
; Lat. Cassan'dra.

Catalina. See Catherine.

Catherine or Catharine, kith'a-rin, (“pure;”)

Danish, Catharine, kS-ti-ree'neh ; Dutch, Catha-
rina, ki-til-ree'n&

; Fr. Catherine, ktt'rgn'; Ger.

Katharine, ki-tS-ree'neh
; Gr. KadapivT/, (Katharine ;)

It. Caterina, ka-ti-ree'nt ; Lat. Cathari'na; Russ.

Ekaterina, i-ki-ti-ree'na, or Yekaterina, yi-M-ti-

ree'ni
; Sp. Catalina, ki-til-lee'nit

; Sw. Katarina,
ki-ti-ree'ni.

Ceij'il, (“dim-sighted;”) Dutch, Cecilius, si-see'-

le-us; Fr. C£cile, si'sgl', (rare;) Lat. C/ECIl'ius.

Cecilia, se-sil'e-a
; Dutch, Cecilia, si-see'le-S

;
Fr.

C£cile, sk'sgl'; It. Cecilia, chi-chee'le-4; Lat. Cze-

cil'ia.

C£sar. See Czesar.

Cesare. See Czesar.

Charles, charlz, (“manly” or “noble-spirited;”) Da- i

nish, Carl, kaRl ; Dutch, Karel, ldt'rel
;
Fr. Charles,

sht r1 ; Ger. Karl, kaRl; It. Carlo, kaR'lo; Lat.

Car'olus ; Sp. Carlos, kaR'lds ; Sw. Karl, kaRl.

Charlotte, shar'lot, (“noble-spirited;”) Danish,

Charlotte, shaR-lot'teh
;
Dutch, Charlotta, shaR-

lot'ti
;

Fr. Charlotte, shfR'lot'; Ger. Charlotte,

shaR-lot'teh ; It. Carlotta, kaR-lot'ti
; Lat. Carolet'-

ta; Sp. Carlota, kaR-lo'ti; Sw. Charlotta, shaR-

lot'ti.

Chloe, klo'e, (a “young shoot,” a “green herb;”)

Fr. Chloe, klo'i'
;
Gr. XXoi

], ( Chloe ;) Lat. Chlo'e,

(genitive, Chlo'es.)

Christina, kr!s-t!'na or kris-tee'na; Dutch, Chris-

tina, kRls-tee'ni; Fr. Christine, kRfes'tfen'; Ger.

Christiana, kRls-te-i'nii ; It. Cristina, kRgs-tee'nii.

Christopher, kris'to-fer, (“bearing Christ;”*) Da-

nish, Christoffer, kRis'tof-fer ;
Dutch, Christoppio-

rus, kRis-to'fo-rus ;
Fr. Christophe, kRgs'tof'; Ger.

Christoph, kRls'tof; Gr. XpioToif)6pog,( Christophoros ;*

)

It. Cristoforo, kR6s-tof'o-ro ;
Lat. Christoph'orus ;

Port. Christovao, kRis-to-vowN'; Sp. Cristoval,

kuJs-to'vai; Sw. Kristofer, kRis'to-fer.

Chrysostom, kris'os-tom, (“golden -mouthed;”)

Dutch, Chp.ysostomus, kRe-sos'to-mus
;

Fr. Chryso-

stoms, kRe'zo'stom'; Gr. Xfivauaro
/
io;, ( Chrysostomos ;

)

It. Crisostomo, kRe-sos'to-mo ; Lat. Ciirysos'tomus.

Cipriano. See Cyprian.

Cirillo. See Cyril.

Ciro. See Cyrus.

Clara, klar'a, or Claire, klSr, (“clear,” “bright,”

“illustrious;”) Danish, Clara, kl3.'r3; Dutch, Clara,
kld'ri

; Fr. Clara, kli'ri'; Ger. Klara, klS'ri; It.

Clara, kli'ri; Lat. Cla'ra; Sw. Klara, kla'ra.

Claudia, klaw'de-a
; Dutch, Claudia, klow'de-i

;

Fr. Claudie, kld'de'; It. Claudia, klow'de-i; Lat.

Clau'dia; Sw. Klaudia, klow'de-i.

Claudius, klaw'de-us ; Danish, Claudius, klow'de-

us ; Dutch, Claudius, klow'de-us ; Fr. Claude, klod ;

It. Claudio, klow'de-o
; Lat. Clau'dius

; Sw. Klau-
dius, klow'de-us.

Clem'ent, (“ mild-tempered ;”) Danish, Clemens,

kla'mgns; Fr. Clement, kli'mSN'; Ger. Clemens,

klim'ens; It. Clemente, kli-min'ti ; Lat. Cle'mens,

(genitive, Clemen'tis ;) Sp. Clemente, kli-mgn'ti.

Con'rad, (“ able counsel ;”) Danish, Conrad, kon'-

rid

;

Dutch, Koenraad, koon'rtt ; Fr. Conrad, k6N'-

rid'; Ger. Conrad, kon'rit ; It. Corrado, kor-ri'do,

or Curado, koo-ri'do ; Lat. Conra'dus ; Sw. Konrad,
kon'rid.

Constance, kon'stanss, (“ constant ;”) Dutch, Con-
STANTIA, kon-stin'se-i, (almost kon-stin'she-i ;) Fr.

Constance, kd>N'st6Nss'; It. Costanza, ko-stin'zi

;

Lat. Constan'tia, (kon-stan'she-a ;) Sp. Constancia,

kon-stin'//ie-i.

Constantine, kon'stan-tln, (“resolute;”) Danish,

Constantin, kon'stfn-teen'; Dutch, Konstantijn,

kon'stan-tln'; Fr. Constantin, kgN'stSN'tiN'
;

Gr.

KuvoTavTtvog
, (Konstantinos ;

)

It. Constantino, kon-

stin-tee'no; Lat. Constanti'nus.

Cordelia, kor-dee'le-a ;
Fr. Cord£lie, koR'di'le'.

Cornelius, kor-nee'le-us ;
Danish, Cornelius, koR-

na'le-us; Dutch, Kornelis or Cornelis, koR-na'lis

;

Fr. Corneille, koR'nil' or koR'ni'ye ;
It. Cornelio,

koR-na'le-o ;
Lat. Corne'lius ; Sp. Cornelio, koR-na'-

le-o.

Corrado. See Conrad.

Costanza. See Constance.

Crisostomo. See Chrysostom.

Cris'pin; Dutch, Krispijn, kRls'pin; Fr. Cr£pin,

kRi'p&N'; It. Crispino, kRibs-pee'no ; Sw. Krispin,

kRis-peen'.

Cristina. See Christina.

Cristoforo. See Christopher.

Cristoval. See Christopher.

Curado. See Conrad.

Cyprian, sip're-an ;
Dutch, Cytriaan, see'pRe-Sn;

Fr. Cyprien, se'pRe'iN'; Ger. Cyprian, tsee'pRe-in

;

It. Cipriano, che-pRe-i'no; Lat. Cypria'nus; Port.

Cypriano, se-pRe-i'no ; Sp. Cipriano, ///e-pRe-i'no.

Cyril, sfr'il, (“little Cyrus;”) Danish, Cyrillus,

se-ril'lus
;
Dutch, Cyrillus, se-ril'lus; Fr. Cyrille,

se'rgl'; It. Cirillo, che-ril'lo ;
Lat. Cyril'lus.

Cyrus, si'rus; Fr. Cyrus, se'riis'; Ger. Cyrus,

tsee'rus ;
Gr. Kipof, (Kuros ;) It. Ciro, chee'ro ;

Lat.

Cy'rus; Sp. Ciro, Z/zee'ro.

* According to an old legend, he was called Christophoros (from

Xpurro?, “ Christ,” and </>€pu>, to “bear”) because he bore the infant

Saviour across a raging stream. (See Mrs. Jameson’s “ Sacred and

Legendary Art.”)

Daniel, d&n'yel, (“ God is judge ;”) Danish, Daniel,

di'ne-gl ;
Dutch, Daniel, da'ne-gl ;

Fr. Daniel, di'*

a, e, T, o, u, y, longy 4, b, 6, same, less prolonged; a, e, I, 6, u, y, short; a, e, i, o, obscure; fir, fill, fit; mSt; nfit; good, moon,
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ne'gl'; Ger. Daniel, di'ne-§l ; Heb. It. Daniele,

di-ne-a'l&
;

Lat. Dan'iel, (genitive, Danie'lis ;) Sp.

Daniel, di-ne-Sl'.

David, da'vid, (“beloved;”) Danish, David, da'vid;

Dutch, David, dd'vit
;
Fr. David, df'vgd'; Ger. David,

di'vit; Heb. Ill or TIT; It. Davide, dl've-di, or

Davidde, dS-vfed'di ;
Lat. Da'vid, (genitive, Dav'idis.)

Deborah, deb'o-ra, (a “bee;”) Dutch, Debora, di-

bo'ri
;
Fr. D£bora, di'bo'rt'; Heb. ITUT ;

It. Debora,

da'bo-rd ; Lat. Deb'ora.

Demetrius, de-mee'tre-us, (“sprung from the earth”

or “ from Ceres ;”) Fr. D£m£trius, di'm&'tRe'iis'; Gr.

AT]fif/Tpioc, (Demetrios ;) It. Demetrio, di-ma'tRe-o ;

Lat. Deme'trius; Russ. Dmitri, dmee'tree.

Den'is or Dionysius, dT-o-nish'ems ; Danish, Dio-

nysius, de-o-nee'se-us ; Dutch, Dionysius, de-o-nee'-

se-us; Fr. Denis or Denys, deh-ne'; Ger. Dionys,

de-o-nees'; Gr. Atovvoiot
;, (Dionusios ;) It. Dionigio,

de-o-nee'jo ; Lat. Dionys'ius, (dl-o-nish'e-us ;) Sp. Dio-

nisio, de-o-nee'se-o.

De'o-date, (“given by God;”) Fr. Dieudonn£,

de-uh'do'ni'; It. Deodato, di-o-da'to
;

Lat. Deod'-

ATUS.

Derrik or Diederik. See Theoderick.

Diana, dl-an'a, or Dian, dl'an ; Danish, Diana, de-

a'na
;

Fr. Diane, de'tn'; Ger. Diana, de-S'nl; Gr.

'Aprquif, (Artemis;) It. Diana, de-3.'nS.
;
Lat. Dia'na.

Dido, dl'do; Fr. Didon, de'diN'; It. Didone, de-

do'ni; Lat. Di'do, (genitive, Dido'nis.)

Didymus, did'e-mus, (a “twin;”) Fr. Didyme, de'-

d£m'; Gr. Atdvfiog
, (Didumos ;) Lat. Did'ymus.

Diego. See James.

Dietrich. See Theoderick.

DieudonnA See Deodate.

Diogo. See James.

Dionigio or Dionisio. See Denis.

Dirk or Dirck, (the same as Diederick.) See

Theoderick.

Dmitri. See Demetrius.

Dominic, dom'e-nik; Danish, Dominicus, do-mee'-

ne-kus
;
Dutch, Dominicus, do-mee'ne-kus

; Fr. Do-
minique, do'me'nfek'; It. Domenico, do-mi'ne-ko;

Lat. Domin'icus ; Port. Domingos, do-m£ng'g6s ; Sp.

Domingo, do-m£ng'go; Sw. Dominicus, do-mee'ne-

lols.

Dorothy, dor'o-?/ie, (the “gift of God;”) Danish,

Dorothea, do-ro-ta'i; Dutch, Dorothea, do-ro-ta'&;

Fr. Doroth£e, do'ro'ti'; Ger. Dorothea, do-ro-ta'3.;

Gr. Aupodea
,
(Dorothea ;

)

It. Dorotea, do-ro-ta'l
;
Lat.

Dorothe'a; Sp. Dorotea, do-ro-ta'i; Svv. Dorothea,
do-ro-tn'3..

Drusilla, dru-sil'la, (“dewy eyes;”) Fr. Drusii.le,

d Rii'zgl'; Ger. Drusille, dRoo-zil'leh
;
Gr. ApovaiXXr

/,

(Drousille ;) It. Drusilla, dRoo-sgl'ia
;
Lat. Drusil'la.

Duarte. See Edward.

Eberhard. See Everard.

Ed'gar, (“happy honour”?) Lat. Edga'rus.

Ed'mund, (“happy protection” or “happy peace;”)

Danish, Edmund, gd'moom/; Fr. Edmond, £d'm6N';

Ger. Edmund, gt'moont
;

It. Edmondo, Sd-mon'do

;

Lat. Edmun'dus ; Sp. Edmondo, £d-mon'do, or Ei>

MUNDO, ed-moon'do.

Edward, Sd'ward,(“happy keeper;”) Danish,Eduard,

a'doo-aRi/; Dutch, Eduard, a'doo-aRt ;
Fr. Edouard,

a'doo'tu'; Ger. Eduard, a'doo-iitt ;
It. Eduardo,

A-doo-aR'do, or Edoardo, i-do-aR'do ; Lat. Edvar'dus

or Edoar'dus ;
Port. Duarte, doo-aR'ti ; Sp. Eduar-

do, 4-Doo-aR'do; Sw. Eduard, a'doo-aRd.

Ed'win, (a “happy conqueror;”) Danish, Edwin,

gd'vin ; Lat. Edwi'nus.

Eg'bert, (“ever bright”?) Lat. Egber'tus.

Ehrenfried, (Ger.) a'ren-freet'.

Eirene. See Irene.

Ekaterina. See Catherine.

Eleanor, el'e-nor
;
Danish, Eleonore, i-li-o-no'reh

;

Dutch, Leonora, li-o-no'rS; Fr. Eleonore, k'\h'o'-

iior'; Ger. Eleonore, i-li-o-no'reh
;

It. Eleonora,

i-li-o-no'ri ; Lat. Eleano'ra ; Sp. Leanor, li-i-noR'.

El'drf.d, (i.e. “all dread,” hence “terrible;”) Lat.

Eldre'dus.

El-e-a'zar, (the “ help of God ;”) Lat. Elea'zar, (gen-

itive, Eleaz'aris.)

Elena. See Helen.

Elias, e-li'as, or Elijah, e-H'ja, (“God the Lord;”)

Danish, Elias, i-lee'is ; Fr. Elie, i'le'; Ger. Elias,

i-lee'is ; Heb. liT^N or ; It. Elia, i-lee'i ;
Lat.

Eli'as.

Elijah. See Elias.

Elisa or Elise. See Eliza.

Elisabeth. See Elizabeth.

Elisabetta. See Elizabeth.

Elisha, e-li'sha, (the “salvation of God ;”) Fr. Elis^ e,

k'le'zk'; Heb. ;
It- Eliseo, 4-le-sa'o

;
Lat.

Elisa-Zus; Port. Eliseu, i-le-sa'oo? Sp. Eliseo, 4-le-

sa'o.

Eliza, e-lt'za ; Danish, Elisa, 4-lee's4
;
Dutch, Elisa,

4-lee's4; Fr. Elise, 4'1£z'; Ger. Elisa, 4-lee'zl; Lat.

Eli'za or Eli'sa.

Elizabeth, e-liz'a-beth, (the “oath of God ;”) Danish,

Elisabeth, 4-lee's4-bet ; Dutch, Elizabeth, 4-lee'z4-

bgt; Fr. Elisabeth, 4'le'zi'bgt'; Ger. Elisabeth, 4-lee'-

z4-bSt'; It. Elisabetta, 4-le-sa-bet't4 ; Lat. Elizabe'-

tha
; Sp. Isabel, e-s4-bel'.

Ellen. See Helen.

Else or Elsa. See Alice.

Elsje. See Alice.

Emanuel. See Emmanuel.

Em'er-ic or Emery, em'er-e, (“always rich;”) Danish,

Almerik, il'meh-rik'; Dutch, Almerik, il'meh-rlk

;

Fr. Emeric, 4m'r£k', or Emeri, 4m're'; Lat. Almeri'-
cus; Sw. Em'mer-ik.

Emilia, e-mil'e-a, or Emily, em'e-le
;

Fr. Emilte,

4'me'le'; Ger. Emilie, 4-mee'le-eh, or Emilia, 4-mee'-

le-3.
;

It. Emilia, 4-mee'Ie-4.

Em'ma, (a “nurse;”) Fr. Emma, 4'mi'; It. Emma,
Sm'mii; Lat. Em'ma.

Em-man'u-el or E-man'u-el, (“God with us;”) Fr.

Emmanuel, 4'mi'nu'SI'; Ger. Emanuel, 4-m4'noo-gl,

c as k; 5 as s; g hard; g asy; g, H, guttural; n, nasal; R, trilled; s as z; th as in this. (2^=See Explanations, p. 23.)
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or Immanuel, im-mi'noo-Sl
; It. Emanuele, i-mJ-noo-

a'lk
; Lat. Emman'uel

; Port. Manoel, ma-no-gl'; Sp.

Manuel, mi-noo-Sl'.

Emmerik. See Emeric.

Enoch, ee'nok, (“instructed;”) Fr. Enoch or He-
noch, k'nok'; Heb. "pin ; Lat. Eno'chus or Heno'-
chus.

Enrichetta or Enriqueta. See Harriet.

Enrico. See Henry.

E'phra-im, (“ fruitful ;”) Fr. Ephraim, k'fRi'im'

;

Heb. D’13X
; Lat. Ephrai'mus.

E-ras'mus, (“lovely;”) Danish, Erasmus, k-rfs'mus;

Fr. Erasme, k'rism'; Ger. Erasmus, k-rfis'mus ; Gr.
’Epaopog

, (Erasmos ;) It. Erasmo, k-rfis'mo; Lat. Eras'

-

mus
; Sp. Erasmo, i-r&s'mo.

E-ras'tus, (“beloved;”) Fr. Eraste, k'rist'; Gr.
’EpaoTog

, (Erastos ;) Lat. Eras'tus.

Ercole. See Hercules.

Er'nest, (“earnest;”) Danish, Ernst, §Rnst
;
Dutch,

Ernestus, §R-ngs'tus ; Fr. Ernest, SR'nSst'; Ger.

Ernst, SRnst ; It. Ernesto, SR-nSs'to ; Lat. Ernes'-

tus ; Sw. Ernst, SRnst.

Errico. See Henry.

Esaias. See Isaiah.

E'sau, (“completed;”) Fr. Esau, k'zi'ii'; Heb. ltyjt

;

Lat. Esa'vus.

Esdras. See Ezra.

Esther, Ss'ter, (“ secret ;”) Dutch, Hester, hSs'ter

;

Fr. Esther, Ss'taiR'; Ger. Esther, Ss'ter ; Heb. "lfiDN
;

It. Ester, Ss-taiit'; Lat. Esthe'ra
; Sp. Ester, Ss-taiR.'.

Esteban. See Stephen.

EstevXo. See Stephen.

Estienne. See Stephen.

Eth'ei.-bald, (“ nobly bold ;”) Lat. Ethelbal'dus.

Ethelbert, eth'el-bert, (“ nobly bright ;”) Danish,

Adelbert, a'del-b§Rt'; Dutch, Adelbert, fi'del-bSRt';

Fr. Adalbert, i'dtl'baiR', or Adelbert, i'dll'baiR';

Ger. Adelbert, a'dSl-b§Rt'; Lat. Ethelber'tus or

Adalber'tus.

Etienne. See Stephen.

Ettore. See Hector.

Eugene, u-jeen', (“nobly descended ;”) Dutch, Euge-
nius, uh-Ha'ne-us ;

Fr. Eugene, uh'zhkn'; Ger. Eugen,

oi-gan'; Gr. Evyeviog
, (Eicgenios ;

)

It. Eugenio, §^x>-ja'-

ne-o ;
Lat. Euge'nius ; Sp. Eugenio, iboo-Ha'ne-o

; Sw.

Eugenius, iboo-gn'ne-us.

Eugenia, u-jee'ne-a
;
Fr. Eugenie, uh'zhk'ne'; Gr.

Evyevia
, (Eugeiiia.)

Eugenio or Eugenius. See Eugene.

Eunice, u'niss, (“fair victory;”) Gr. Evvinrj
, (Eu-

nike ;) Lat. Euni'ce.

Eusebius, u-see'be-us, (“religious;”) Fr. EusfeBE, uh'-

zkb'; Gr. EvoeBiog
,
(Eusebios ;

)

It. Eusebio, 5-oo-sa/be-o

;

Lat. Euse'bius ; Sp. Eusebio, S-oo-sa'Be-o.

Eustace, u'stass, (“standing firm ;”) Dutch, Eusta-

Tius, uh-sta'se-us, (almost uh-sta'she-us ;) Fr. Eu-

stache, uh'stish' ; It. Eustachio, S-oo-sti'ke-o
;
Lat.

Eusta'chius ; Sp. Eustaquio, |;po-sta'ke-o.

Eve, eev, (“life” or “causing life;”) Arabic, Hawa,
Hfi'wa or Hfi'vf, or Heva, H§v'a

; Danish, Eva, a'vk ;

Dutch, Eva, a'vfi ; Fr. Eve, kv
; Ger. Eva, a'vfi

; Gr.
Eva, (Eua or Eva;) Heb. Hin

; It. Eva, a'vfi; Lat.

E'va
; Sp. Eva, a'vfi; Sw. Eva, n'vi.

Everard, ev'er-ard
; Danish, Eberhard, 5'ber-han/;

Dutch, Everard, a'veh-raRt'; Ger. Eberhard, a'ber-

haRt'.

Ezechias or Ez£chias. See Hezekiah.
Ezekiel, e-zee'ke-el, (the “strength of God;”) Dutch,

Ezechiel, k-za/Ke-Sl'; Fr. Ez£chiel, k'zk'she-Sl'.

Ezra, Sz'ra, or Esdras, ez'dras, (a “helper;”) Fr.

Esdras, Ss'dR&s'; Lat. Ez'ra or Es'dras.

Fabian, fa'be-an; Danish, Fabian, fk'be-in
; Dutch,

Fabiaan, fa'be-tn'; Fr. Fabien, fi'be'iN'; It. Fabiano,

fl-be-i'no ; Lat. Fabia'nus.

Febe. See Phcebe.

Federigo. See Frederick.

Felice. See Felix.

Felipe. See Philip.

Fe'lix, (“happy;”) Danish, Felix, fa'liks; Dutch,

Felix, fa'liks ; Fr. F£lix, fk'lkks'; Ger. Felix, fa'liks

;

It. Felice, fk-lee'chk; Lat. Fe'lix, (genitive, Feli'cis;)

Sp. Felix, fk-lkks'.

Feodor. See Theodore.

Ferdinand, fer'de-nand, (“ pure peace ;”) Dutch,

Ferdinand, f§R'de-nSnt'; Fr. Ferdinand, fSR'de'nfiN';

Ger. Ferdinand, fSR'de-nknt' ; It. Ferdinando, f§R-

de-nan'do ;
Lat. Ferdinan'dus

; Port. Fernando, fSR-

n&n'do, or Fernao, fSR-nowN'; Sp. Fernando, f§R-

nfin'do.

Filiberto. See Philibert.

Filide. See Phyllis.

Filippa or Filippina. See Philippa.

Filippo. See Philip.

Fineo. See Phineas.

Fiorenza. See Florence.

Flora, flo'ra, (the “ goddess of flowers ;”) Dutch,

Flora, flo'ra ; Fr. Flore, Aor; It. Flora, flo'ra; Lat.

Flo'ra.

Flor'ence, (“flourishing;”) Danish, Florenz, flo-

rints'; Dutch, Florentia, flo-r?n'se-a
;
Fr. Florence.

flo'rbNss'; Ger. Florenz, flo-rints'; It. Fiorenza,

fe-o-r§n'za; Lat. Floren'tia, (flo-rSn'she-a ;) Sp. Flo-

rencia, flo-r§n'z
,

/ze-a
; Sw. Florenz, flo-rSns'.

For-tu-nA'tus, (“happy,” “fortunate;”) Fr. For-

tune, foR'tii'na'; Ger. Fortunatus, foR-too-na'tus; It.

Fortunato, for-too-na'to ; Lat. Fortuna'tus.

Frances, fran'sSs, (the feminine of Francis ;) Danish,

Francisca, fRfn-sis'ka; Dutch, Francisca, fRan-sis'-

ka
;
Fr. Franqoise, frSN'swaz'; Ger. Francisca, fRant-

sis'ka; It. Francesca, fRan-chSs'ka
;
Lat. Frances'ca

or Francis'ca ; Sw. Franciska, fRan-sis'ka.

Fran'cis, (“ free ;”) Danish, Frants, frfnts, or Fran-

ciscus, fRin-sis'kus ;
Dutch, Franciscus, fRan-sis'kiis ;

Fr. Francois, fRfiN'swa'; Ger. Franz, fRfints; It.

Francesco, fRan-ch?s'ko ; Lat. Francis'cus; Port.

Francisco, fRan-sks'ko ; Sp. Francisco, fRan-//zks'ko

;

Sw. Frans, Mnss.

a, e, i, o, u, y, long; k, h, 6,
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Fred'er-ick, (“rich in peace;”) Danish, Frederik,

fRa'der-ik ; Dutch, Frederik, fRa'deh-rik ; Fr. Fr£d£-

ric, fRi'di'rik'; Ger. Friedrich, fReed'riK; It. Frede-

rico, fRi-di-ree'ko, or Federigo, fi-di-ree'go ; Lat.

Frederi'cus; Port. Frederico, fR&-di-ree'ko ; Sp.

Frederico, fR&-D&-ree'ko
; Sw. Fredrick, fRfid'rik.

Gabriel, ga'bre-el, (the “strength of God,” or, ac-

cording to some, the “hero of God ;”) Arabic, Jabreel

or Jabril, j2.-breeK;* Fr. Gabriel, gf'bRe'Sl'; Ger.

Gabriel, gd'bRe-gl; It. Gabriele, gi-bRe-a'li; Lat.

Ga'briel, (genitive, Gabrie'lis ;) Sw. Gabriel, gi'-

bRe-gl.

Galfred and Galfridus. See Geoffrey.

Gaspard or Gaspar. See Jasper.

Gautier. See Walter.

G£d£on. See Gideon.

Geoffrey, jSf'fre, or Gef'frey, (“joyful peace”?!)

Danish, Galfred, gtl'fRId; Dutch, Godfried, got'-

fReet or Hot'fReet ; Fr. Geoffroy, zho'fRwJ'; It. Giof-

freddo, jof-fRgd'do ; Lat. Galfri'dus.

George, jorj, (a “farmer ;”) Danish, Georg, ga'oRG

;

Dutch, Georg, ga'oRH, (sometimes pronounced nearly

like the French zhorzh or shorsh;) Fr. George or

Georges, zhoRzh; Ger. Georg, ga'oRG; Gr. Teup-yioQ,

( Georgios ;) It. Giorgio, joR'jo; Lat. Geor'gius; Port.

Jorge, zhoR'zhk ; Sp. Jorge, hor'ii! ; Sw. Georg,

ga'org.

Gerard, je-rard', sometimes corrupted to Gar'ret

and Ger'rit, (i.e. “ firm spear ;”J) Danish, Gerhard,
g§R'har</; Dutch, Gerard, Ha'riRt ;

Fr. Gerard,
zhi'rtR'; Ger. Gerhard, g^R'hiRt ; It. Gerardo, j&-

raR'do; Lat. Gerar'dus; Sw. Gerhard, ggR'hiRd.

Geremia. See Jeremiah.

Geronimo. See Jerome.

Gertrude, ger'trud or jer'trud, (perhaps “true

spear ;”§) Dutch, Geertruida, HaR-tRoi'dS
;

Fr. Ger-

trude, zhSR'tRiid'; Ger. Gertraud, g§R'tRowt, or

Gertrud, g§R'tRoot'; It. Gertruda, j§R-tRoo'd& ; Lat.

Gertru'da; Sw. Gertrud, ggR'tRood.

Gervase, jer'vas, or Jer'vis ; Dutch, Gervaas, h§R'-

vls ; Fr. Gervais, zhSiFvi'
; Lat. Gerva'sius.

Giacomina or Giacobba. See Jacqueline.

Giacomo. See James.

Gideon, gid'e-on, (a “breaker;”) Fr. G£d£on, zhi'-

d&'bN'; It. Gedeone, ji-di-o'ni
; Lat. Gid'eon.

Gil. See Giles.

* Pronounced in some Arabic dialects gi-breel'.

t Some suppose that Geoffrey has the same origin as Godfrey,

signifying “ God’s peace but, if this be so, it seems strange that in

the English, French, Italian, and Danish there should be two forms

so entirely different. In the Danish, Geoffrey is Galfred, which can

scarcely by any possibility come from “ God’s peace,” (Gudsfred.)

It would rather seem to be “joyful peace,” from a root cognate with

the Anglo-Saxon gal, “wanton,” “merry,” and allied to the Danish

gale and Swedish gala
,
to “crow” or “sing for joy,” and also to

the prefix gala in our “gala-day.”

t From a root cognate with the Anglo-Saxon gar, a “dart” or

“javelin,” and hard, “firm.”

§ And hence “true,” “faithful,” because one who was true in

war was true in the most important sense. Miss C. M. Yonge, in

her “History of Christian Names,” gives “spear-maid” as the

etymological signification of Gertrude.

Gilbert, gil'bert, (“bright as gold”?) Danish, Gil-
bert, gil'b§Rt

; Dutch, Gilbert, Hil'bSRt ; Fr. Gilbert,
zh^FbaiR'; Ger. Gilbert, gil'bSRt; Lat. Gilber'tus

;

Sw. Gilbertus, gil-b§R'tus.

Giles, jllz, (a “little goat”?) Fr. Gilles, zh£l
;

Ger. Aegidius, i-gee'de-us
; It. Egidio, i-jee'de-o ;

Lat. ^Egid'ius ; Sp. Gil, h£1.

Giobbe. See Job.

Giorgio. See George.

Giosiade. See Josiah.

Giosui. See Joshua.

Giovanna. See Jane.

Giovanni. See John.

Girolamo. See Jerome.

Giuda. See Judah.

Giuditta. See Judith.

Giulia. See Julia.

Giuliana. See Juliana.

Giuliano. See Julian.

Giuseppa or Giuseppina. See Josephine.

Giuseppe. See Joseph.

Godard, god'ard, (“ firm or true to God ;”) Ger. Gott-

hard, got'h&Rt ; Lat. Godar'dus.

Godefroi. See Godfrey.

Godewijn. See Godwin.

God'frey, (“God’s peace;”) Danish, Gottfried,

got'freerf; Dutch, Godfried, Hot'fReet; Fr. Godefroi,

go'deh-fRwS' or god'fRwfi'; Ger. Gottfried, got'fReet

;

It. Goffredo, gof-fRa'do ; Lat. Godfri'dus.

God'wIn, (“ victorious in God ;”) Dutch, Godewijn,

Ho'deh-wln'; Lat. Godwi'nus.

Goffredo. See Godfrey.

Gottfried. See Godfrey.

Gotthard. See Godard.

Gottlieb. See Theophilus.

Grace, (“ favour ;”) Dutch, Gratia, gri'se-fi
; Fr.

Grace, gRfss ; It. Grazia, gR^t'se-a ; Lat. Gra'tia.

Gregory, gr£g'o-re, (“ watchful ;”) Danish, Gregor,
gRi-goR'; Dutch, Gregorius, gRi-Go're-its ; Fr. Gk£-

goire, gRi'gwlR' ;
Ger. Gregor, gRi-g5R'; Gr. Tpriyo-

ptof, ( Gregorios ;

)

It. Gregorio, gRi-go're-o ; Lat. Gre-

go'rius ; Sp. Gregorio, gRi-go're-o; Sw. Gregorius,

gRi-go're-us.

Grif'fith ; Danish, Griffith, gRif'fit; Dutch, Ru-
finus, rii-fee'nus; Lat. Griffitii'ius

; Sw. Rufin,

roo-feen'.

Gualterus. See Walter.

Guglielmo. See William.

Guido. See Guy.

Guillaume. See William.

Gulielmus. See William.

Gus-ta'vus
;
Dutch, Gustavus, Hus-tfi'vus

; Fr. Gus-
tave, giis'tiv'; Ger. Gustav, goos'tif

;
Lat. Gusta'vus

;

Sw. Gustaf, gobs'tdf.

Guy, gl, (“ wit,” “ sense” ?) Danish, Guido, gwee'do
;

Dutch, Guido, gwee'do or Hwee'do ; Fr. Guy, ge
; Ger.

Veit, fit; It. Guido, gwee'do; Lat. Gui'do; Sw.

Guido, gwee'do.

c as k; 5 as s; g hard; g asj; g, h, k,guttural; N, nasal; R, trilled; s as :; th as in this. (Jfj^See Explanations, p. 23.)
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Hadrian. See Adrian.

IIagar, ha'gar, (a “stranger;”) Arabic, Hajar, hl'-

jar, or IIagar
;

Fr. Agar, t'glR'; Heb. "UD ; Lat.

Ha'gar, (genitive, Ha'garis.)

Hannah, (“gracious;”) Danish, Hanne, hin'neh, or

Hanna, hin'na; Dutch, Hanna, han'nl; Fr. Anna,
t'nf'; Heb. Hjn ; Lat. Han'na ; Sw. Hanna, hln'nl.

Hannibal, han'ne-bal, (a “gracious lord;”) Fr.

Hannibal, i'ne'bll'; It. Annibale, in-ne-bl'li; Lat.

Han'nibal, (genitive, Han'nibalis.)

Hans. See John.

Harman. See Herman.

Harold, hlr'old, (a “champion;”) Danish, LIarald,

hl'rild
;
Dutch, Herold, ha'rolt

; Fr. Harold, hi'rold';

It. Araldo, l-rll'do
; Lat. Harol'dus.

Harriet, hlr're-et; Danish, Henriette, h§n-re-et'-

tch ; Dutch, Henrietta, h§n-re-et'tl ; Fr. Henriette,

/^N're-St'; Ger. Henriette, hgn-re-et'teh
; It. Enri-

chetta, en-re-ket'ti; Sp. Enriqueta, en-re-ka'tl; Sw.

Henrietta, hSn-re-et'tl.

Hector, (a “ defender ;”) Fr. Hector, §k'toR'; Gr.

“EiiTwp
, (Heitor ;) It. Ettore, St-to'ri ; Lat. Hec'tor,

(genitive, Hec'toris.)

Heinrich. See Henry.

Hel'en or Helena, h§l'e-na, (“brightness;”) Da-

nish, Helena, heh-la'nl; Dutch, Helena, heh-la'nl;

Fr. H£l£ne, i'lln'; Ger. Helene, heh-la'neh; Gr.
"E/Jvri

, (Helene ;) It. Elena, 1-la'nl ; Lat. IIel'ena ;

Sp. Elena, 1-la'nl.

Hendrik. See Henry.

Henri. See Henry.

Henricus. See Henry.

Henrietta. See Harriet.

Hen'ry, (“ rich lord ;”) Danish, Hendrik, hln'dRik
;

Dutch, Hendrik, hgn'dRik ; Fr. IIenri, hdN're'; Ger.

Heinrich, hln'riK
; It. Enrico, en-ree'ko, or Errico,

6r-ree'ko
;
Lat. Henri'cus ; Port. IIenrique, en-ree'kl ;

Sp. Enrique, Sn-ree'kl
; Sw. Hen'rik.

Herbert, her'bert, (“ bright lord ;”) Lat. Herber'-

tus ; Sw. Herbert, hlR'blRt.

Hercules, her'ku-l£z, (the “glory of Hera;”) Fr.

Hercule, SR'kiil'; Ger. Hercules, h§R'koo-l£s; Gr.

'Hpa/cAyf, (Herakles ;) It. Ercole, 1r'1co-11 ; Lat. Her'-

cules, (genitive, Her'culis.)

Herman, her'man, (the “ leader of an army ;”) Da-

nish, Hermann, hlR'mtn
;
Dutch, Herman, hlR'mln ;

Fr. Armand or Armant, tR'mSN'; Ger. Hermann,
h§R'min ;

Lat. Herman'nus or Harman'nus
; Sw.

Herman, h§R'mln.

Hermogenes, her-moj'e-n£z, (“ descended from Her-

mes ;”) Fr. H ERMOGfe.NE, iR'mo'zhln'; Gr. 'Ep/wyevric,

(Hermogenes ;) Lat. Hermog'enes, (genitive, Hermog'-
ENIS.)

Herold. See Harold.

Hester. See Esther.

HezEkiah, hez-e-ld'a, (“cleaving to the Lord;”)

Dutch, Hiskia, his-kee'l
; Fr. Ez£chias, i'zl'she'is';

Heb. IH’pm or H'pm
; Lat. Hezeki'as.

Hierom. See Jerome.

Hieronymus. See Jerome.

Hilary, hil'a-re, (“ merry,” “ cheerful ;”) Danish,

Hilarius, he-ll're-us
;
Dutch, Hilarius, he-ll're-us;

Fr. Hilaire, e'llR'; It. Ilario, e-ll're-o
; Lat. Hila'-

rius; Sw. Hilarius, he-ll're-us.

Hiob. See Job.

Hiskia. See PIezekiah.

Homfroi. See Humphrey.

Hor'ace or Horatio, ho-ra'she-o, (“ worthy to be
beheld”?) Danish, IIorats, ho-rSts'; Dutch, Horatius,
ho-rl'se-iis

; Fr. Horace, o'riss'; Ger. Horaz, ho-rlts';

It. Orazio, o-rlt'se-o; Lat. Hora'tius; Port. Horacio,
o-rl'se-o

; Sp. IIoracio, o-rlV/ze-o.

Horatio. See Horace.

PIoratius. See PIorace.

Horats or Horaz. See Horace.

PIu'bert, (“bright in mind”?) Danish, Hubertus,
hoo-b§R'tus

; Dutch, Hubertus, hii-bSR'ttis
;
Fr. Hu-

bert, /m'baia'; Lat. Huber'tus
; Sw. Hubertus,

hoo-b§R'tus.

Hugh; Danish, PIugo, hoo'go
; Dutch, Hugo, hii'go;

Fr. Hugues, hiig ; It. Ugo, oo'go
; Lat. Hu'go, (geni-

tive, Hugo'nis ;) Sw. Hugo, hoo'go.

Hum'phrey, (“support of peace”?) Dutch, Hum-
fried, hum'fReet; Fr. Homfroi, /^N'fRwl'; It Om-
fredo, om-fua'do; Lat. Humphre'dus or Onu'phrius

;

Sw. IPumfrid, hoom'fRid.

Ibraheem. See Abraham.

Igna'tius, (ig-na'she-us ;) Dutch, Ignatius, ig-nl'-

se-Iis ; Fr. Ignace, in'ySss'; Ger. Ignaz, ig-nlts', or

Ignatius, ig-nlt'se-us
; Gr. ’\ yvuTioc

, (Ignatios;) It.

Ignacio, £n-yl'cho
; Lat. Igna'tius ; Sp. Ignacio, kg-

nl'f/ze-o, or Inigo, fen-yee'go.

Ilario. See Hilary.

Inigo. See Ignatius.

In'no-cent
; Dutch, Innocentius, in-no-s?n'se-us

;

Fr. Innocent, e'no'sfi.N'; Ger. Innocenz, in-not-s§nts',

or Innocentius, in-not-slnt'se-us ; It. Innocente,
£n-no-chin'tl

; Lat. Innocen'tius, (in-no-sen'she-us ;)

Sp. Inocencio, z -no -thkn'thz -o.

I-re'ne, (“ peace ;”) Fr. Ir^ne, e'rln'; Ger. Irene,

e-ra'neh
; Gr. Eipr/v7i , (Eirene;) It. Irenea, e-rl-na'l.

Isaac, I'zak, (“ laughter ;”) Arabic, Ishak, is-hlk';

Danish, Isak, ee'slk
;
Dutch, Izaak, ee'zlk ; Fr. Isaac,

e'zi'fk'; Ger. Isaak, ee'zlk
; Heb. pnif ’ or pTVy ;

Hungarian, IzsAk, ee'slk
;

It. Isacco, e-slk'ko ; Lat.

Isa'acus
;

Polish, Izaak, ee'zlk ; Sw. Isak, ee'slk.

Isabel, iz'a-bel, or Isabella, iz-a-bel'la, (originally

the same as Elizabeth, which see ;) Dutch, Isabelle,

e-sl-bel'leh
;
Fr. Isabelle, e'zt'bSl'; Ger. Isabelle,

e-zl-bel'leh
;

It. Isabella, e-sl-bel'Il
;
Lat. Isabel'la;

Sp. Isabel, e-sl-bll'; Sw. Isabella, e-sl-bel'll.

Isacco. See Isaac.

Isaiah, !-za'ya or 1-zl'e-ya ; Danish, Esaias, l-si'fs ;

Dutch, Jezajas, yi-zl'yls
;

Fr. IsAi'E, e'zt'e'; Ger.

Esaias, i-zl'e-ls, or i-zl'ls
; Heb. liTj’BP

;
It. Isaia,

e-sl'l ; Lat. Esai'as
; Port. Isaias, e-sl-ee'ls ; Sp.

Isaias, e-sl-ee'ls.

Isak. See Isaac.

Ishak. See Isaac.

Ish'ma-el, (“ God hath heard ;”) Arabic, Ismaeel

a, e, T, o, u, y, long; I, £, 6 ,
same, less prolonged; a, e, 1, 6, u, p, short; a, e, i, o, obscure; Hr, fill, fit; m6t; n6t; good; moon;
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or Ismail, is'ini-eel'; Fr. Ismael, £s'mf'Sl'; Heb.

Sxyaty
;

It. Ismaele, £s-mYa'l& ;
Lat. Ish'mael.

Isidore, iz'e-ddr ;
Dutch, Isidorus, e-se-do'rus

;

Fr. Isidore, e'ze'doR'; Gr.
’laidupoc

, (Isoddros ;) It. Isi-

doro, e-se-do'ro ;
Lat. Isido'rus.

Ismael, Ismaele, or IsmaIl. See Ishmael.

Israel, iz'rYel, (“ prevailing with God ;”) Fr. Israel,

fes'ri-Sl'; Ger. Israel, is'ri-al'; Heb. ;
Lat. Is'-

rael, (genitive, Israe'lis.)

IstvAn. See Stephen.

Ivan. See John.

Izaak, Izak, or IzsAk. See Isaac.

Jabreel. See Gabriel.

Jacob, ja'kob, (a “ supplanter ;”) Arabic, Yakoob or

YakOb, yS/kbob'; Danish, Jakob, yYkob ;
Dutch, Jacob

or Jakob, yi'kob
;

Fr. Jacob, zhi'kob'; Ger. Jakob,

yYkop ;
Heb. ;

Hungarian, JAkob, yYkob ;
It.

Jacob, yA'kob, or Jacopo, yi'ko-po ; Lat. Jaco'bus or

Ja'cob ;
Polish, Jakob, yi'kob ; Sw. Jaicob, yA'kob.

Jacqueline, jak'keh-leen', (the feminine of James;)

Fr. Jacqueline, zhik'keh-l£n'; Ger. Jakobine, yS-ko-

bee'neh ; It. Giacomina, jit-ko-mee'nS, or Giacobba,

jA-kob'bi.

James, jamz, (in its origin the same as Jacob ;) Da-

nish, Jakob, yl'kob ;
Dutch, Jacobus, yi-ko'bus ;

Fr.

Jacques, zhik; Ger. Jakob, y3.'kop; Hungarian, Ja-

kab, yok'ob; It. Giacomo, ja'ko-mo; Lat. Jaco'bus ;

Polish, Jakub, yYkoob; Port. Diogo, de-o'go, or

Jacobo, zhii-ko'bo ;
Russ. Yakof, y&'kof; Sp. Jaime,

Hl'mi, (Saint James is called Santiago, siin-te-ii'go ;)

Sw. Jakob, y&'kob.

Jan. See John.

Jane and Joan, or Joanna, jo-an'na, (the feminine of

John ;) Danish, Johanne, yo-hin'neh; Dutch, Hanna,

hin'iii ; Fr. Jeanne, zhin
;
Ger. Joiianna, yo-h&n'nj;

It. Giovanna, jo-vin'nS
;

Lat. Ja'na or Jo-han'na;

Sp. Juana, Hoo-dn'yi; Sw. Johanna, yo-h3.n'nL

JAnos. See John.

Jas'per, (“treasure-master”?) Danish, Jespf.r, y§s'-

per; Dutch, Jasper, ySs'per, or Kasper, Ms'per
;
Fr.

Gaspard, gis'pfr'; Ger. Caspar or Kaspar, kts'pHu

;

It. Gasparo, gSs'pi-ro ; Lat. Gas'par, (genitive, Gas'-

paris ;) Port. Gaspar, gis-p^R' ; Sp. Gaspar, gJs-piR';

Sw. Kasper, k&s'per.

Jean. See John.

Jeanne. See Jane.

Jeannette. See Jenet.

Jeffrey or Jeffery. See Geoffrey.

Jen'et, (the diminutive of Jane;) Fr. Jeannette,

zhi'nSt'; It. Giovannetta, jo-vin-net'tS
;

Lat. Joa-

net'ta.

Jeph'thah, (a “discoverer;”) Fr. Jepht£, zhSf'tY;

Heb. nn£3’
; Lat. Jepii'tha.

Jeremiah, j§r-e-mi'a, or Jeremy, j£r'e-me; Danish,

Jeremias, yi-reh-mee'is
;

Dutch, Jeremias, yi-reh-

mee'As; Fr. J£r£mie, zhYr&'me'; Ger. Jeremias, yi-

reh-mee'is; Heb. rTDY1

; It. Geremia, ji-ri-mee'S

;

Lat. Jeremi'as; Sw. Jeremias, yi-reh-mee'as.

Jerome, jSr'om or je-rom', or Hierom, hee'er-om,

(“sacred name;”) Danish, Jeronymus, yi-ro'ne-mus

;

Dutch, Hieronymus, he-eh-ro'ne-mus ; Fr. Jerome,

zhYrom'; Ger. Hieronymus, he-eh-ro'ne-miis ; It. Ge-

ronimo, jYron'e-mo, or Girolamo, je-rol'Ymo ;
Lat.

Hieron'ymus; Port. Hieronimo, e-Yro'ne-mo ; Sp.

Geronimo, nYro'ne-mo ; Sw. Hieronymus, he-eh-ro'-

ne-mus.

Jesper. See Jasper.

Jezajas. See Isaiah.

Joan, (the same in its origin as Jane, which see.)

Joanetta. See Jenet.

Joanna. See Jane.

Joannes. See John.

Joao. See John.

Job, job, (“sorrowing;”) Arabic, Aiyoob or AyyOb,

l'ydob'; Fr. Job, zhob; Ger. Hiob, hee'op ;
Gr. ’Iiio,

(lob ;) Heb. 31’N
; It. Giobbe, job'bA or jib'bi; Lat.

Job (genitive, Jo'bis) or Jo'bus; Sw. Job, yob.

Jo'el, (“acquiescing;”) Fr. Joel, zho'Sl'; Heb. 5

Lat. Jo'el, (genitive, Joe'lis.)

Johanna. See Jane.

John, (the “grace of the Lord;”) Danish, Johann,
yo'hfn, or Hans, hfns

;
Dutch, Jan, ydn

;
Fr. Jean,

z1i6n; Ger. Johann, yo'h&n, (familiarly Hans, hY.iss, a

contraction of Johannes;) Gr. ’\Mivvpq, (Joannes;)

Heb. mnv ;
Hungarian, JAnos, yi'nosh

;
It. Giovan-

ni, jo-vSn'nee ;
Lat. Joan'nes or Johan'nes; Polish,

Jan, yin ;
Port. Joao, zIio-own'; Russ. Ivan, fe-vin';

Sp. Juan, Hoo-in'; Sw. Johan, yo'hin, or Hans, hans.

Jo'nah or Jo'nas, (a “dove;”) Fr. Jonas, zho'nis';

Ger. Jonas, yo'nis
;
Heb. ID

l

1

;
Lat. Jo'nas.

Jonathan, jon'a-than, (the “gift of the Lord;”) Fr.

Jonathan, zho'nf'tSN'; Heb. piliY
; Lat. Jon'atiian,

(genitive in -is.)

Joost. See Joscelin.

Jorge. See George.

Jos'ce-lin or Joq'e-lin, (“just;”) Dutch, Joost,

yost ; Lat. Joscf.li'nus.

Joseph, jo'zef, (“addition;”) Fr. Joseph, zho'zif'

;

Ger. Joseph, yo'zSf; Heb. 'jDV’
;

Plungarian, Jozsef,

yo's§f ; It. Giuseppe, joo-sep'pi; Lat. Josf/phus or

Jo'sepH; Polish, Jozef, yo'zef ; Port. Joz£, zho-za';

Sp. Jos£, Ho-sa'.

Josephine,* jo'zeh-feen', (the feminine of Joseph ;)

Fr. JosfePHE, zho'zef', or Josephine, zho'zYftn'; Ger.

Josephe, yo'z§f-eh, or Josephine, yo-zeh-fee'neh
;

It.

Giuseppa, joo-sep'pi, or Giuseppina, joo-slp-pee'ni

;

Lat. Jose'pha.

Joshua, josh'u-a, (a “saviour;”) Dutch, Josua, yo'-

sii-A; Fr. Josufi, zho'zii'Y; Ger. Josua, yo'zoo-i ;
Heb.

pfcyin 1

; It. Giosufe, jo-soo-a'; Lat. Jos'ua ;
Sw. Josua,

yo'soo-i.

Jo-si'ah (jo-si'a,) or Jo-si'as ;
Danish, Josias, yo-

see'is ;
Dutch, Jozias, yo-zee'is ; Fr. Josias, zho'-

ze'As'; Heb. ; It. Giosiade, jo-see'i-di ;
Lat.

Josi'as.

Josua. See Joshua.

Jozt. See Joseph.

Jozsf.f. See Joseph.

* Josephine (or Josephine) and Giuseppina are, strictiy speak-

ing, diminutives from JosfepHE (or Josepha) and Giuseppa.

e as k; 9 as s; g hard; g as j; G, H, K, guttural

;

N, nasal; K, trilled; § as 2; th as in this. (£2^=See Explanations, p. 23.)
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Juan. See John.

Juana. See Jane.

Ju'dah, Ju'das, Jude, jud, (“confession;”) Fr. Juda,

zhii'di' or Jude, zhiid ; Ger. Judas, yoo'dls; Heb.

min'1

; Hungarian, Juda, yoo'dl ; It. Giuda, joo'dl;

I.at. Ju'das; Polish, Judas, yoo'dis; Sw. Judas, yoo'-

dls.

Ju'dith, (“praising;”) Heb. mi!T ; It. Giuditta,

joo-d£t'tl; Lat. Judi'tha.

Julia, ju'le-a, (the feminine of Julius ;) Dutch, Julia,

yii'le-1; Fr. Julie, zhii'le'; Ger. Julie, yoo'le-eh; It.

Giulia, joo'le-1 ; Lat. Ju'lia ; Sp. Julia, Hoo'le-1
; Sw.

J ulia, yoo'le-5.

Julian, ju'le-an, (“ related to Julius;”) Dutch, Ju-

LIANUS, yii-le-l'niis
; Fr. Jui.IEN, zhii'le-lN'; Ger.

Julian, yoo'le-ln; It. Giuliano, joo-le-l'no; Lat.

Julia'nus; Port. Juliao, zhoo-le-owN'; Sp. Julian,

Hoo-le-in', or Juliano, Hoo-le-l'no; Sw. Julian, yoo'-

le-ln.

Juliana, ju-le-fn'a, (the feminine of Julian ;) Dutch,

Juliana, yii-le-l'nl; Fr. Julienne, zhii'le-Sn'; Ger.

Juliane, yoo-le-i'neh
; It. Giuliana, joo-le-l'nl ; Lat.

Julia'na ; Port. Juliana, zhoo-le-l'nl
; Sp. Juliana,

Hoo-le-l'nl; Sw. Juliana, yoo-le-1'nl.

Juliano. See Julian.

Julie. See Julia.

Julien. See Julian.

Julienne. See Julia.

Julius, ju'le-us, (“sprung from lulus;”) Dutch, Ju-

lius, yii'le-us ; Fr. Jules, zhiil ; Ger. Julius, yoo'le-us
;

It. GlULIO, joo'le-o ; Lat. Ju'lius; Port. Julio, zhoo'-

le-o; Sp. Julio, Hoo'le-o.

Karl or Karel. See Charles.

Kaspar. See Jasper.

Katharine or Katarina. See Catherine.

Klaas. See Nicholas.

Klara. See Clara.

Klaudia. See Claudia.

Klaudius. See Claudius.

Koenraad. See Conrad.

Konrad. See Conrad.

Konstantijn. See Constantine.

Kornelis. See Cornelius.

Krispin or Krispijn. See Crispin.

Kristofer. See Christopher.

Lzetitia. See Lettice.

Lam'bert, (“ brightness or glory of the country” ?)

Dutch, Lambert, llm'b§Rt, or Lambertus, Ilm-b§R'-

tiis
;
Fr. Lambert, ISN'baiR'; Ger. Lambert, llm'bgRt;

Lat. Lamber'tus.

Lan'ce-lot, (a “ little lance ;”) Fr. Lancelot, 16nss'-

lo'; Lat. Lancelot'tus.

LAura, law'ra, (“ laurel ;”) Fr. Laure, Ior ; Ger.

Laura, low'rl
;

It. Laura, low'rl.

Lau'rence, (“crowned with laurel;”) Danish, Lo-

renz, lo'rSnts ; Dutch, Laurens, low'rSns; Fr. Lau-

rent, lo'rfiN'; Ger. Laurenz, low'rlnts, Lorenz, lo'-

rSnts, and Laurentius, low-rgnt'se-is
; It. Lorenzo,

lo-rgn'zo
; Lat. Lauren'tius

; Sp. Lorenzo, lo-rln'-

tho ; Sw. Lars, laRs.

Lazarus, laz'a-rus, (“ destitute ofhelp ;”) Fr. Lazare,

Il'zir'; Gr. Aa^apog, (Lazaros ;) It. Lazzaro, lit'si-ro
;

Lat. Laz'arus.

Le'o or Le'on, (a “ lion ;”) Fr. L£on, 11'6n'; It.

Leone, 11-o'ni; Lat. Le'o, (genitive, Lio'nis.)

Leolinus. See Lewellin.

Leonard, ISn'ard, (“ strong as a lion ;”) Dutch, Le-

onard, la'o-naRt'; Fr. Leonard, li'o'nfR'; Ger. Leon-

hard, la'on-haRt'; It. Leonardo, li-o-naR'do, or Lio-

nArdo, le-o-naR'do ; Lat. Leonar'dus.

Leonellus. See Lionel.

Leonora. See Eleanor.

Le'o-pold, (“bold for the people,” and, hence, “de-

fending the people ;”) Fr. Leopold, li'o'pold'; Ger.

Leopold, la'o-polt' ; It. Leopoldo, li-o-pol'do
;
Lat.

Leopol'dus.

Lettice, let'tiss, or Letitia, le-tish'e-a, (“joy ;”)

Danish, Letitia, li-tee'te-i ; Dutch, Laetitia, li-tee'-

se-S, (almost li-tee'she-i ;) Old Fr. LLitce, li'tfess'; Lat.

L/etit'ia, (le-tish'e-a.)

Le-wel'lin, (“ like a lion ;”) Lat. Leoli'nus.

Lewis, lu'iss, or Louis, loo'is, (the “fortress or de-

fence of the people;”) Dutch, Lodewijk, lo'deh-wlk'

;

Fr. Louis, loo'e'; Ger. Ludwig, lood'ftic; It. Luigi,

loo-ee'jee, or Lodovico, lo-do-vee'ko, or Ludovico,

loo-do-vee'ko ; Lat. Ludovi'cus; Sp. Luis, loo-fess';

Sw. Ludwig, lood'vig.

Lidia. See Lydia.

Lionardo. See Leonard.

Lionel, (a “ little lion ;”) Lat. Leonel'lus.

Livia, liv'e-a ; Fr. Livie, le've'; It. Livia, lee've-i

;

Lat. Liv'ia.

Lodewijk. See Lewis.

Lodovico or Lodovic. See Lewis.

Lorenz or Lorenzo. See Laurence.

Louis. See Lewis.

Louisa, loo-ee'za, (the feminine of Lewis or Louis ;)

Fr. Louise, loo^z'; Ger. Luise, loo-ee'zeh ; It. Lui-

gia, loo-ee'ji ;
Lat. Lui'sa ; Sp. Luisa, loo-ee'si ; Sw.

Ludovika, loo-do-vee'ki.

Luc or Luca. See Luke.

Lu'can ;
Fr. Lucain, lii'kiN'; Lat. Luca'nus.

Lucas. See Luke.

Luce. See Lucius.

Lucian, lu'she-an ; Fr. Lucien, Ui'se-dN'; It. Lu-

ciano, loo-chi'no; Lat. Lucia'nus.

Lucie. See Lucy.

Lucius, lu'she-us, (“shining;”) Fr. Luce, Hiss, or

Lucius, lu'se-iis'; Ger. Lucius, loot'se-ils; It. Lucio,

loo'cho ;
Lat. Lu'cius.

Lucretia, lu-kree'she-a, or Lu'crece; Fr. LucRfecE,

lii'kRis'; Ger. Lucretia, loo-krat'se-i ; It. Lucrezia,

loo-krSt'se-3. ;
Lat. Lucre'tia ; Sp. Lucrecia, loo-kRa'-

^e-L

Lucy or Lucie, lu'se, (the feminine of Lucius;)

Dutch, Lucie, lii'se-eh ;
Fr. Lucie, lii'se'; Ger. Lucie,

loot'se-eh; It. Lucia, loo-chee'i ; Lat. Lu'cia; Sp.

Lucia, loo-A^ee'd.

a, e, i, o, u, y, long; 4, b, 6, same, less prolonged; a, e, I, o, ii, y, short; a, e, i, o, obscure; fir, fill, fit; m§t; ndt; good; moon

»
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Ludovika. See Louisa.

Ludovico or Ludovicus. See Lewis.

Ludwig. See Lewis.

Luigi. See Lewis.

Luigia. See Louisa.

Luisa. See Louisa.

Luise. See Louisa.

Luke, (a “ light” ?) Danish, Lucas, loo'kfs ;
Dutch,

Lucas, lii'kis; Fr. Luc, liik
;

Ger. Lucas, loo'kis

;

Hungarian, LucAts, loo'kitch
;

It. Luca, loo'ki; Lat.

Lu'cas ; Sw. Lu'cas.

Lydia, lid'e-a ;
Danish, Lydia, lee'de-J ;

Dutch,

Lydia, lee'de-3. ; Fr. Lydie, le'de'; Gr. Avdia, (Ludia;)

It. Lidia, lee'de-A ; Lat. Lyd'ia.

Ma'bel, (a corruption of the French aimable, (origi-

nally amabel,) “lovely;”) Lat. Mabil'ia or Amab'ilis.

Magdalen, mag'da-len, or Magdalene, (“ of Mag-

dala,” a place in Palestine ;) Dutch, Magdalena, miG-

di-la'ni ; Fr. Madeleine or Madeline, mid'lin'; Ger.

Magdalena, m&g-di-la'nA ; It. Maddalena, mid-di-

la'nA, or Madalena, mi-di-la'nA ; Lat. Magdale'na
;

Sp. Magdalena, mlg-di-ln'n£.

Marc. See Mark.

Mar-cel'lus ; Fr. Marcellus, maR'si'liis'; It. Mar-

cello, maR-chel'lo ; Lat. Marcel'lus.

Marcus. See Mark.

Margaret, mar'ga-ret, (a “pearl;”) Dutch, Mar-

garetha, maR-gS-ra't5, or maR-Hjt-ra'tfi ; Fr. Mar-

guerite, mlR'gR^t'; Ger. Margarethe, maR-gd-ra'-

teh ;
Gr. Mapyapirric, (Margarites ;

)

It. Margarita,

maR-gJ-ree'ta ; Lat. Margari'ta or Margare'ta.

Maria. See Mary.

Marie. See Mary.

Mark, (a “hammer”?) Danish, Marcus, maR'kus;

Dutch, Marcus, maR'kus ; Fr. Marc, miRk
;
Ger. Mar-

cus, maR'kus ; Gr. Map/cof, (Markos ;

)

Hungarian, MArk,

maRk ;
It. Marco, maR'ko ;

Lat. Mar'cus
; Sp. Mar-

cos, maR'kds ; Sw. Markus, maR'kus.

Martha, mar'tha, (“bitterness”?) Dutch, Martha,
maR'ti; Fr. Marthe, mtRt ; Ger. Martha, maR'ti;

Gr. Mapda, (Martha ;

)

It. Marta, maR'ti
; Lat. Mar'-

tha; Sp. Marta, maR'tJ; Sw. Martha, maR'tL

Mar'tin, (“martial ;”) Dutch, Martinus, maR-tee'-

nus ; Fr. Martin, miR'tiN'; Ger. Martin, maR'tin

;

It. Martino, maR-tee'no ; Lat. Marti'nus
; Sp. Mar-

tin, maR-tln'; Sw. Martin, maR-teen'.

Mathusalem. See Methuselah.

Matias. See Mathias.

Matilda, ma-til'da, or Maud; Danish, Mathilde,
mi-til'deh ; Dutch, Mathilda, mi-til'di; Fr. Ma-
thilde, mi'tild'; It. Matilda, m&-t£l'd;L; Lat. Ma-
thil'da; Sp. Matilde, m&-t£l'd&; Sw. Matilda,
mS-til'dL

Matthew, mai/i'u, (a “gift” or “present”?) Danish,

Matthaus, mdt-ta'us
; Dutch, Mattheus, mit-ta'us ;

Fr. Mathieu, mt'te-uh'; Gr. Mardaioc
, (Matthaios ;

)

Hungarian, MAt£, mJ'ti
;

It. Matteo, m&t-ta'o; Lat.

MattH/E'us ; Polish, Mateusz, mi'te-posh
; Sp. Mateo,

mi-ta'o
; Sw. Matthaus, m&t-ta'us.

Matthias, ma-thl'as, (originally the same as Matth-
ew;) Dutch, Matthijs, mit-t!s'; Fr. Matthias, mi'-

te'5s'; Ger. Mathias, mi-tee'is ; It. Mattia, mit-tee'a

;

Lat. Matthi'as ; Sp. Matias, mi-tee'is.

Maud. See Matilda.

Maurice, maw'riss ; Danish, Moritz, mo'rits

;

Dutch, Maurits, mow'rits, or Mauritius, mow-ree'-

se-iis, (almost mow-ree'she-us ;) Fr. Maurice, mo'rJss';

Ger. Moritz, mo'rits
; It. Maurizio, mow-r&t'se-o, or

Maurisio, mow-ree'se-o ; Lat. Mauritius or Mau-
ritius, (maw-rish'ems ;) Sp. Mauricio, mow-ree'/Ae-o ;

Sw. Moritz, mo'rits.

Maximilian, mik-se-mil'e-an ; Dutch, Maximili-

anus, mftk-se-me-le-A'nus
; Fr. Maximilien, mtk'se'-

me'le'&N'; Ger. Maximilian, miik-se-mee'le-jm ;* It.

Massimiliano, mSs-se-me-le-S'no ; Lat. Maximilia'-

nus ; Sp. Maximiliano, mik-se-me-le-i'no
; Sw. Max-

imilian, mik-se-mll'e-An.

Maximin, m&k'se-min
; Fr. Maximin, mfk'se'mflN';

It. Massimino, m&s-se-mee'no
; Lat. Maximi'nus.

Maximus, mak'se-mus, (“greatest;”) Fr. Maxime,
mfk'sfem'; It. Massimo, mis'se-mo

; Lat. Max'imus
;

Sp. Maximo, m&k'se-mo.

Me-thu'se-lah, (“driving away death”?) Fr. Ma-
thusalem, mi-tii'zi'lgm'; Lat. Methu'sela

; Heb.
nWino.

Michael, mi'ki-51, (“who is like God ;”) Fr. Michel,
me'shgl' ; Ger. Michael, miK'i-gl, (almost mlH'i-Sl ;)

Heb. bfO’D; Hungarian, MihAly, mee'hSI
; It. Mi-

chele, me-ka'li ;
Lat. Mi'chael, (genitive, Michae'lis;)

Polish, Michal, mee'Kil ; Port. Miguel, me-gel'; Russ.

Mikhail, me-K&-£l', (almost me-H&-£l',) or me-K3.'£l
;

Sp. Miguel, me-gSl'.

Miklos. See Nicholas.

Mil'dred, (“speaking mildly;”) Lat. Mildre'da.

Martinez, (Sp.,) maR-tee'ngth, (the “son of Martin.”)

Mary, ma're, (“ bitter ;”) Danish, Marie, mS-ree'eh

;

Dutch, Maria, mA-ree'a; Fr. Marie, mt're'; Ger.

Maria, ma-ree'A, or Marie, mi-ree'eh
; Gr. Mapia,

(Maria;) Hungarian, MAria, mi're-S
; It. Maria, mi-

ree'A; Lat. Mari'a; Polish, Marya, m&R'yfl; Port.

Maria, mi-ree'3. ; Sp. Maria, ml-ree'S.; Sw. Maria,

mi-ree'L

Massimiliano. See Maximilian.

Massimino. See Maximin.

Massimo. See Maximus.

Mateo. See Matthew.

Mathieu. See Matthew.

Moise. See Moses.

Moosa. See Moses.

Moritz. See Maurice.

Moses, mo'z&z or mo'zlz, (“ drawn out ;”) Arabic,

Moosa or MOsa, moo'sS ; Dutch, Mozes, mo'zSs
; Fr.

Moise, mo'bz'; Heb. HE'D
; Gr. Motryf, (Moses;) Hun-

garian, Mozes, mo'zesh
;

It. Moisfe, mo-e-sa'; Lat.

Mo'ses, (genitive, Mo'sis ;) Polish, Moyzesz, moi'zh&sh ;

Sp. Moyses, mo-e-s§s'; Sw. Moses, mo'sSs.

Nar-qis'sus, (a “daffodil ;”) Fr. Narcisse, nlR's£ss';

It. Narcisso, n^R-ch^s'so
; Lat. Narcis'sus.

* Generally abbreviated, except in formal discourse, as Max,
(miks.)

e as k; 5 as s; g hard; g asj; G, H, Y., guttural; n, nasal; r, trilled; sas z; th as in this. (J^=See Explanations, p. 23.)
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VOCABULARY OF CHRISTIAN NAMES.

Natalis. See Noel.

Natanael. See Nathanael.

Nathan, na'Man, (a “gift;”) Fr. Nathan, ni'tiN';

Ger. Nathan, n:i't&n
;
Heb. (PJ

;
Lat. Na'than

; Sp.

Natan, ni-Hn'.

Nathanael or Nathaniel, na-//ian'yel, (the “gift of

God ;”) Dutch, Nathaniel, nd-ta'ne-81 ; Fr. Nathaniel,
ni'ti'ne-81'; Ger. Nathaniel, nd-t£'ne-81; Lat. Na-
than'ael, (genitive, Nathanae'lis ;) Sp. Natanael,
ni-td-ni-81'.

Nehemiah, ne-he-mi'a, (the “rest of the Lord;”)

Danish, Nehemias, ni-heh-mee'is
;
Dutch, Nehemia,

ni-heh-mee'J ; Fr. N^h^mie, n&'&'me'; Ger. Nehe-
mias, ni-heh-mee'tis

;
Heb. H'DIU

;
It. Neemia, nl &-

rnee'd; Lat. Nehemi'as; Sp. Nehemias, ni-i-mee'Ss.

Nicholas, nlk'o-las, (the “ people’s victory ;”) Dutch,

Nicolaas, nee'ko-lts', (more frequently Klaas, kits;)

Fr. Nicolas, ne'ko'li'; Ger. Nicolaus, nee'ko-lowss';

Gr. Nt/coilaof, (Nikolaos;) Hungarian, Miklos, mee'-

klosh
; It. Niccolo or Nicol6, n£k-ko-lo'; Lat. Nico-

la'us; Port. Nicolao, ne-ko-U'o; Russ. Nikolai,

ne-ko-li'e, or Nikolas, ne-ko-Us'; Sp. Nicolas, ne-

ko-Hs'; Sw. Nils, nils.

Nic-O-De'mus, (“victory of the people” or the “con-

queror of the people ;”) Fr. Nicodeme, ne'ko'dim'; Gr.

Ni/co&^o?, (Nikodemos ;

)

Lat. Nicode'mus.

Nicolas. See Nicholas.

Nils. See Nicholas.

No'ah, (no'a ;) Arabic, Nooh or NOh, noon
;
Dutch,

Noach, no'tH or no'SK ; Fr. No£, no'&'; Ger. Noah,
no'£ ; Gr. Nwe, (Noe;) Heb. HJ; Sw. Noa, no'L

No'el, (“Christmas;”*) Fr. Noel, no'Sl'; Lat. Na-
ta'lis or Noe'lius.

Nooh. See Noah.

Norman, nor'man, (“born in Normandy” or “of

Norman extraction;”) Lat. Norman'nus.

Nouh or N(jh. See Noah.

Obadiah, ob-a-dl'a, (the “ servant of the Lord ;”)

Heb. mDJ?; Lat. Obadi'as.

Octave. See Octavius.

Octavia, ok-ta've-a; Fr. Octavie, ok'ti've'; It. Ot-

tavia, ot-t&'ve-i ; Lat. Octa'via.

Octavius, ok-ta've-us; Fr. Octave, ok'iiv'; It. Ot-

tavio, ot-ti've-o ;
Lat. Octa'vius ; Sp. Octavio, ok-

ta've-o.

Odusseus or Odysseus. See Ulysses.

Oliver, ol'e-ver, (“an olive,” or “bearing the olive;”)

Dutch, Olivier, o-le-veeR';t Fr. Olivier, o'le've-i';

It. Oliviere, o-le-ve-i'ri, or Uliviere, oo-le-ve-a'ri

;

Lat. Oliva'rus or Oliva'rius; Sp. Oliverio, o-le-va'-

re-o; Sw. Olivier, o-le-veeR'.

Olivia, o-llv'e-a, (the feminine of Oliver ;) Danish,

* Given as a name to children born on Christmas-day.

t Olivier (pronounced ol-e-veer') appears also to have been an

old English form. Scott says,

“When Roland brave, and Olivier,

And every paladin and peer,

On Roncesvalles died.”

—

Mcirtnion
,
canto vi. stanza 33.

Olivia, o-Iee've-H
;
Dutch, Olivia, o-lee've-3.

; Fr. Oli-
vie, o'le've'; Ger. Olivia, o-lee've-S; Sw. Olivia,

o-llv'e-a.

Olivier. See Oliver.

Olympia, o-llm'pe-a, or Olympias, o-lim'pe-as, (“be-

longing to Olympus,” “divine;”) Fr. Olympe, o'H.vip';

Gr.
’O

'

Xvfnuuc
;, ( Olumpias;

)

Lat. Olym'pias or Olym'-
pia.

Omfredo. See Humphrey.

Onesimus, o-nes'e-mus, (“profitable;”) Fr. On^sime,
o'n&'zim'; Gr. ’Ovr/ot/eo;, ( Onesimos;) It. Onesimo, o-na'-

se-mo; Lat. Ones'imos.

Onuphrius. See Humphrey.

Ophelia, o-fee'le-a, (“help,” “usefulness;”) Fr.

Or iif:lie, o'f&'le' ; Gr.
’QipeNa

, ( Ophelia ;) Lat. Oitie'-

lia.

Orazio. See Horace.

Origen, or'e-jen, (“descended from Horus,”an Egyp-
tian deity ;I) Fr. Origene, o're'zh&n'; Gr. ’QpiyEv?x,

( Or/penes;) Lat. Orig'enes, (genitive, Orig'enis.)

Orlando, (a form of Roland, which see ;) It. Or-
lando, OR-lan'do; Lat. Orlan'dus.

O'tho, (“spirited” ?§) Dutch, Ot'to ; Fr. Othon,
o'tiN'

; Ger. Ot'to ; It. Ottone, ot-to'ni; Lat. O'tho
;

Sp. Otonio, o-to'ne-o ; Sw. Ot'to.

Ottavia. See Octavia.

Ottavio. See Octavius.

Otto. See Otho.

Ottone. See Otho.

Ov'id
; Dutch, Ovinius, o-vee'de-us; Fr. Ovide,

o'v8d'; Ger. Ovidius, o-vee'de-us ; It. Ovidio, o-vee'-

de-o ; Lat. Ovid'ius.

Pablo. See Paul.

PAl. See Paul.

Paolina. See Paulina.

Paolo. See Paul.

Paschal, pis'kal, (“ belonging to Easter,” or “born

at Easter ;”||) Fr. Pascal, pis'kfl'; It. Pasquale, pSs-

kwA'li
;
Lat. Pascha'lis ; Sp. Pascual, pis-kwil'.

Pat'rick, (“ patrician,” “ noble ;”) Dutch, Patri-

cius, pH-tRee'se-us ; Fr. Patrice, piPtR&ss'; It. Patri-

zio, pi-tR^t'se-o ; Lat. Patriq'ius; Sp. Patricio, pi-

tRee'/Ae-o.

Paul, (“little;”) Danish, Paul, powl, or Paulus,

pow'lus
;
Dutch, Paulus, pow'lus

;
Fr. Paul, p51 ; Ger.

Paul, powl; Gr. IlaSAof, (Paulos;) Hungarian, Pal,

pll ; It. Paolo, pi'o-lo or pow'lo
;
Lat. Pau'lus ; Polish,

Pawel, pVvel ; Port. Paulo, pow'lo ; Russ. Pavel,

p5.'v§l ; Sp. Pablo, pH'Blo ; Sw. Paul, powl.

Paulina, paw-li'nS, (the feminine of Paul;) Fr. Pau-

line, po'l&n'; Ger. Pauline, pow-lee'neh
; It. Paolina,

pi-o-lee'ni or pow-lee'nl; Lat. Pauli'na.

Pavel. See Paul.

Pawel. See Paul.

Peder. See Peter.

Pedro. See Peter.

t Called Ones (’Clpos) by the Greeks.

§ See Odin in the body of this work.

||
From Pascha, the “passover,” or “ Easter.”
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VOCABULARY OF CHRISTIAN NAMES

Pe-nel'o-pe, (a “weaver”?) Fr. P£n£lope, p&'nS.'-

lop'; Gr. TbiveXomi
, (Penelope ;) Lat. Penel'ope, (geni-

tive, Penel'opes.)

Peregrine, perVgrln, (“ foreign,” “ pilgrim ;”) Da-

nish, Peregrinus, pi-reh-gRee'nus ;
Dutch, Peregri-

nus, pi-reh-gree'nus ;
It. Peregrino, pi-ri-gRee'no

;

Lat. Peregri'nus; Sw. Peregrinus, pSr-eh-gRee'nus.

Pe'ter, (a “rock” or “stone ;”) Danish, Peder, pa'-

Der
;
Dutch, Pieter, pee'ter ;

Fr. Pierre, p^ajR'; Ger.

Peter, pa'ter ;
Gr. Ilerpof, (Petros ;

)

Hungarian, P6 i er,

pa'tgr ;
It. Pietro, pe-a'tno ;

Lat. Pe'trus ;
Polish,

Piotr, pyot’r ; Port. Pedro, pa'diio ;
Russ. Piotr, pyot’r

or pe-ot’r'; Sp. Pedro, pa'DRo ; Sw. Peter, pn'ter.

Piieise. See Ppicepe.

Philemon, phi-le'mon, (“saluting;”) Fr. Philemon,

fe'li'miN'; Gr. 4'ihiifiuv, (Philemon ;) It. Filemone,

fe-li-mo'ni; Lat. Phile'mon, (genitive, Piiilemo'nis.)

PiiI-Le'tus, (“beloved;”) Gr. in/ir/To;, (Philetos ;)

It. Fileto, fe-la'to ;
Lat. Phile'tus.

Philibert, fil'e-bert, or Philebert, (“ famously

bright”?) Danish, Philibert, fil'e-b§Rt'; Fr. Philibert,

fe'le'baiR'; It. Filiberto, fe-le-b§R'to ;
Lat. Phileber'-

TUS.

Phil'ip, (“loving horses;”) Dutch, Philitpus, fe-

lip'pus; Fr. Philippe, fe'lfep'; Ger. Philipp, fll'ip;

Gr. $&Mnraf, (Philippos ;

)

Hungarian, Filep, fee'lep
;
It.

Filippo, fe-l£p'po; Lat. Philip'pus; Polish, Filip,

fee'lip; Port. Fei.ippe, ft-l&p'pi ; Russ. Philipp or

Filip, fe-l£p'; Sp. Felipe, fi-lee'p?i ; Sw. Filip, fll'ip.

Philippa, fe-Iip'pa, (the feminine of Philip;) Dutch,

Philippa, fe-lip'pa ; Ger. Philippine, fe-lip-pee'neh
;

Gr. QiTumra
, (Philippa ;) It. Filippa, fe-lip'pd

;
Lat.

Phii.ip'pa ; Sp. Felipa, fi-lee'pi ;
Sw. Filippina, fil-

ip-pee'ni.

Piiin'e-as ;
Fr. Phin^as, fe'ni'ts'; It. Fineo, fe-na'o ;

Lat. Phin'eas; Sp. Phinees, fe-ni-Ss'.

Phcebe, fee'be, (“bright,” “shining;”) Fr. Ph£b£,

fi/b&'; Gr. $o
'

i6r/, (Phoibe ;) It. Febe, fa'bi; Lat.

Phce'be, (genitive, Phce'bes.)

Phyl'lis or Phil' lis, (a “green bough ;”) Gr.

(Phullos;

)

It. Filide, fee'le-di; Lat. Phyl'lis, (geni-

tive, Phyl'lidis.)

Pie. See Pius.

Pierre. See Peter.

Pieter. See Peter.

Pietro. See Peter.

Pio. See Pius.

Piotr. See Peter.

Pi'us, (“pious;”) Fr. Pie, pee; Ger. Pius, pee'us ;

It. Pio, pee'o; Lat. Pi'us.

Pliny, plln'e ; Fr. Pline, plfen ; Ger. Plinius, plee'-

ne-tis ;
It. Plinio, plee'ne-o ; Lat. Plin'ius.

Polycarp, pol'e-kOrp, (“abounding in fruit;”) Fr.

Polycarpe, po'le'kiRp'; Gr. Hdhunaprot
;, (Polukarpos ;

)

It. Policarpo, po-le-kaR'po ; Lat. Polycar'pus.

Pom'pey ;
Danish, Pompejus, pom-pa'yus ; Dutch,

Pompejus, pom-pa'yus ; Fr. Pomp£e, pbN'pi'; It. Pom-
peo, pom-pa'o ;

Lat. Pompe'ius.

Priscilla, pris-sil'la, (“ancient ;”) Dutch, Priscii.i.a,

pRis-sil'ia ;
Fr. Priscille, pRe'sil'; It. Priscilla, pne-

sh&l'la
;
Lat. Priscil'la.

Ptolemy, tol'e-me, (“ warlike” or “ mighty in war ;”)

Dutch, Ptolemeus, pto-leh-ma'us ;
Fr. PtoiLmee,

pto'l&'mi'; Ger. Ptolemaus, pto-leh-ma'us ; Gr. flro/e-

palog, (Ptolemaios ;

)

It. Tolomeo, to-lo-ma'o ;
Lat.

Ptolemas'us.

Ra'chel, (a “ sheep” or “ lamb ;”) Fr. Rachel, rf'-

shSl'; Ger. Rahel, r3.'hSl, or Rachel, rlK'Sl ;
lleb.

Sm
;

It. Rachele, rS-ka'li ;
Lat. Ra'chel, (genitive,

Rache'lis;) Sp. Raquel, ri-kel'; Sw. Rachel, ra'kel.

Radulphus. See Ralph.

Rafael. See Raphael.

Rafaele or Raffaelle. See Raphael.

Rahel. See Rachel.

Raimond. See Raymond.

Raimundo. See Raymund.

Ralph, ralf, (“warrior-wolf”?*) Dutch, Rudolf, rii'-

dolf
;
Fr. Raoul, rt'ool'; It. Raolfo, ra-ol'fo ; Lat.

Radul'phus ; Sp. Rodolfo, ro-dol'fo ; Sw. Rudolf,

roo'dolf.

Ramon. See Raymond.

Randal, rin'dal, or Ran'ui.ph, (perhaps the same

as Ralph ;) Fr. Randolphs, rfiN'dolf'; Lat. Ranul'-

phus ; Sp. Randolfo, rSn-dol'fo.

Raolfo. See Ralph.

Raoul. See Ralph.

Raphael, ra'fi-el or ri'fl-el, (the “ healing or medi-

cine of God;”) Fr. Raphael, rt'ft'Sl'; Ger. Raphael,

r&'f&-£l ; It. Rafaele, ri-fi-a'H, or Raffaelle, ilf-fd-

el'li; Lat. Ra'phael, (genitive, Rapiiae'lis;) Sp.

Rafael, rd-fd-gl'.

Raquel. See Rachel.

Ray'mond, (“wise protection”?) Fr. Raymond, ri'-

iti6n'; It. Raimondo, ri-mon'do
;

Lat. Raymun'dus ;

Sp. Raymundo, ri-moon'do, or Ramon, rH-mAn'.

Rebecca or Rebekah, re-bek'ka
;
Fr. Rebecca, reh'-

b&'ki'; It. Rebecca, ri-bek'kS; Lat. Rebec'ca; Sp.

Rebeca, ri-Ba'kL

Reginai.dus. See Reynold.

Reichard. See Richard.

Reinhold. See Reynold.

Reinold. See Reynold.

Renaud. See Reynold.

Ren£, (not used in English,) (“born again,” “regen-

erate ;”) Fr. Ren£, reh-ni'
;

It. Renato, ri-n3.'to ; Lat.

Rena'tus.

* If, as seems to be generally assumed, Ralph in its origin is the

same as Rudolph or Rodolf, it probably signifies “red wolf,” (com-

pare the Saxon rud and our ruddy with the Danish and Swedish

rod, Dutch rood, and the German roth, all signifying “red,”) having

been applied in the first place, perhaps, to some red-haired warrior,

for it is common among all rude nations to compare a warrior to some
animal distinguished for strength, courage, or fierceness. But Ralph
may not improbably—as its English spelling and still more that of

its Latin equivalent (Radulphus) might seem to indicate—be derived

from Radulf or Radulph, meaning “ warrior-wolf the prefix ra

(cognate with the English ride or rode) being applied to the better

class of warriors, who were usually on horseback : thus, ra-d-cniht, in

Anglo-Saxon,—literally, a “riding youth,”—signifies a “ soldier” or

“ warrior-knight.”

•e as k; 9 as s; g hard; g asj; G, H, K, guttural; n, nasal; R, trilled; s as z; th as in this. Explanations, p. 23.)
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Ren£e, sometimes Anglicized in pronunciation as

ren'ne, (the feminine of Ren£ ;) Fr. Ren£e, reh-ni' ;

It. Renata, ri-ni'tii ; Lat. Rena'ta.

Reuben, ru'ben, (“behold a son ;”) Fr. Ruben, rii'-

Mn'; Heb. p1X“l
;
Lat. Reube'nus.

Reynold, rgn'old
;

Danish, Reinhold, rln'holrf;

Dutch, Reinold, ri'nolt ;
Fr. Renaud, reh-no'; Ger.

Reinhold, rin'holt ; Lat. Reynal'dus or Reginal'dus ;

Sp. Reynaldo, ra-nil'do ;
Sw. Reinhold, rin'hold.

Rhoda, ro'da, or Rho'de, (a “ rose ;”) Gr.
’Voir

),

(Rhode ;) Lat. Rho'da.

Rich'ard, (“ firm or strong king ;”) Dutch, RicharD
)

ree'shiRt
;
Fr. Richard, re'shiR'; Ger. Richard, Hk'-

aitt, or Reichard, rl'KiRt ; It. Ricardo, re-kaR'do

;

Lat. Richar'dus; Port. Ricardo, re-kaR'do; Sp. Ri-

cardo, re-kaR'do.

Ridolfo. See Rudolph.

Rob'ert, (“ bright fame” ?) Danish, Robert, ro'b?Rt

;

Dutch, Robert, rgb'gRt
;

Fr. Robert, 10'baiR'; Ger.

Robert, ro'b&Rt ; It. Roberto, ro-bgit'to ; Lat. Ro-

ber'tus; Sp. Roberto, ro-bCR'to ; Svv. Robert, rob'-

gRt.

Rod'er-ick, (“rich in fame”?) Fr. Rodrigue, ro'-

dRgg'; Ger. Roderich, ro'deh-riK'; It. Rodrigo, ro-

dRee'go; Lat. Roderi'cus ; Russ. Ru'rik ; Sp. Ro-

drigo, ro-DRee'go, Roderigo, ro-Di-ree'go, or Ruy,

roo-ee' or Rwee.

Rodolfo. See Rudolph.

Rodolphe. See Rudolph.

Rodrigo. See Roderick.

Rodrigue. See Roderick.

Rodriguez, (Sp.,) ro-DRee'g§th, (the “son of Rode-

rick.”)

Roeland. See Roland.

Roger, roj'er, (“ famous spear” ?) Dutch, Rutger,

rut'ger or riit'Her
;
Fr. Roger, ro'zhi' ;

It. Rugiero,

roo-ja'ro
;
Lat. Roge'rus ; Sp. Rogerio, ro-Ha're-o.

Roland or Rowland, ro'land, (the “ fame or glory

of the land” ?) Danish, Roland, ro'ltnd; Dutch, Roe-

land, roo'lint; Fr. Roland, ro'lfiN'; Ger. Roland,

ro'l&nt
;

It. Orlan'do, oR-lin'do, or Rolando, ro-lin'-

do ;
Lat. Rolan'dus ; Port. Rolando, ro-lin'do ; Sp.

Rolando, ro-lin'do.

Rosa. See Rose.

Rosamond, roz'a-mond, (“ rose of peace ;”) Dutch,

Rozamond, ro'zi-mSnt'; Fr. Rosemonde, ro'zeh-m6Nd'

or roz'mbNd'; It. Rosmonda, ros-mon'dS ;
Lat. Rosa-

mun'da.

Rose, roz; Danish, Rosa, ro'zi; Dutch, Rosa, ro'-

si ; Fr. Rose, roz ; Ger. Rose, ro'zeh ; It. Rosa, ro'sl

;

Lat. Ro'sa ; Sp. Rosa, ro'si; Sw. Rosa, roo'si, or

Rosina, roo-see'ni.

Rowland. See Roland.

Rozamond. See Rosamond.

Ruben. See Reuben.

Ru'dolph, (see note under Ralph ;) Dutch, Rudolf,

rii'dolf
;

Fr. Rodolphe, ro'dolf'; Ger. Rudolf, roo'-

dolf; It. Ro-dol'fo or Ridolfo, re-dol'fo; Lat. Ru-

dol'phus.

Rufin or Rufinus. See Griffith.

Ru'fus, (“ reddish,” “ having red hair ;”) Lat. Ru'fus.

Rugiero. See Roger.

Ru'pert, (“bright fame”?) Ger. Ruprecht, too'-

pR§Kt ; Lat. Ruper'tus.

Rurik. See Roderick.

Rutger. See Roger.

Ruth, rooth
;
Fr. Ruth, rut; Lat. Ruth.

Ruy. See Roderick.

Sabina, sa-bl'na; Dutch, Sabine, si-bee'neh
;

Fr.

Sabine, si'bgn'; It. Sabina, si-bee'ni ; Lat. Sabi'na ;

Sp. Sabina, sH-Bee'nil ; Sw. Sabina, si-bee'niL

Salamon. See Solomon.

Salomao. See Solomon.

Salomon. See Solomon.

Samson, sim'son ;
Danish, Samson, sim'son ; Dutch,

Samson, sim'son ; Fr. Samson, s5n's6n'; Heb. ptyDiy ;

Lat. Sam'son, (genitive, Samso'nis ;) Port. Sansao,

sin-sowN'; Sp. Sanson, sin-s6n'; Sw. Sim'son.

Sam'u-el, (“ heard by God ;”) Danish, Samuel, si'-

moo-Sl ;
Dutch, Samuel, si'mii-£l, (almost si'moo-gl ;)

Fr. Samuel, sf'mii'Sl'; Heb. SxiDty
; Hungarian, SAm-

uel, shi'moo-Sl ; It. Samuele, si-moo-i'li ; Lat. Sam'-

uel, (genitive, Samue'lis ;) Sp. Samuel, si-moo-Sl'.

Sanson or Sansao. See Samson.

Sarah or Sara, sa'ra, (a “ princess ;”) Dutch, Sara,

si'ri ; Fr. Sara, st'rt'; Ger. Sara, si'ri ; Heb. mis’;

It. Sara, si'ri ; Lat. Sa'ra ; Port. Sara, si'ri ; Sp.

Sara, si'ri ; Sw. Sarah, si'rl.

Saul, (“ desired ;”) Fr. Saul, sf'iil'; Heb. Sixty

;

Lat. Sau'lus.

Sczepan. See Stephen.

Sebastian, se-bist'yan, (perhaps “ inclined to

reverence ; ”) Dutch, Sebastiaan, si-bis'te-tn ; Fr.

S£bastien, si'bis't&ff.N'; It. Sebastiano, si-bis-te-

i'no ;
Lat. Sebastia'nus ; Port. Sebastiao, si-bis-te-

own'; Russ. Sevastian, si-vis-te-in'; Sp. Sebastian,

si-Bis-te-in'; Sw. Sebastian, si-bis'te-in.

Sibyl, sib'il ;
Dutch, Sibylla, se-bil'13. ; Fr. Sibylle,

se'bgl'; Gr. XiSvA/.a
,
(Sibulla ;) Lat. Sibyl'la.

Sigismund, sij'is-mund, (“victorious protection,” or

“ he who affords protection by victory ;”) Dutch, Sigis-

mundus, se-gis-mun'dus or se-His-miin'dus ; Fr. Sigis-

mond, se'zhgss'miN'; Ger. Sigismund, see'gis-moont'

or Sigmund, seeG'moont; Lat. Sigismun'dus ; Sp.

Sigismundo, se-Hgs-moon'do ; Sw. Sigismund, sig'is-

moond.

Sil-va'nus, (“belonging to the woods,” or “inhabit-

ing the woods;”) Dutch, Silvanus, sil-vi'nus; Fr.

Sylvain or Silvain, sgl'viN'; It. Silvano, sgl-vi'no

;

Lat. Silva'nus; Sp. Silvano, sgl-vi'no.

Silvester or Sylvester, sil-vSs'ter, (“belonging to

the woods ;”) Fr Silvestre, sgl'vgstR'; It. Silvestro,

sgl-vSs'tRO ;
Lat. Silves'ter, (genitive, Silves'tris ;)

Sp. Silvestre, s£l-vSs'tRi.

Silvia. See Sylvia.

Sim'e-on, (“ hearing with acceptance;”) Fr. Simeon,

se'mi'iN'; Ger. Simeon, see'mi-on
;
Heb. [lJUSty ;

It.

Simeone, se-mi-o'ni ;
Lat. Sim'eon, (genitive, Simeo'-

nis;) Port. Simeao, se-mi-owN'; Sp. Simeon, se-mi-An'.
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VOCABULARY- OF CHRISTIAN NAMES.

Simon, si'mon, (originally the same as Simeon ;)

Dutch, Simon, see'mon; Fr. Simon, se'miN'; Ger.

Simon, see'mon
;
Hungarian, Simon, shee'mon ; It.

Simone, se-mo'ni
; Lat. Si'mon, (genitive, Simo'nis ;)

Sp. Simon, se-rh<in'; Sw. Simon, see'mon.

Simson. See Samson.

Sofia. See Sophia.

Sol'o-mon, (“ peaceable ;”) Arabic, Soliman, so-le-

min', or SuleymAn, soo'la-min'; Dutch, Salomo, si'-

lo-mo
; Fr. Salomon, si'lo'mdN'; Ger. Salomon, Salo-

mon ; Gr. 2oAo/iuv, (Solomon ;) Heb. noSty ; Hungarian,

Salamon, shol'o-mon ; It. Salomone, si-lo-mo'ni ; Lat.

Sal'omon, (genitive, Salomo'nisj) Polish, Salomon,

si-lo'mon ; Port. Salomao, si-lo-mowN'; Sp. Salo-

mon, si-lo-m6n'.

Sophia, so-fi'a, (“ wisdom ;”) Danish, Sophie, so-

fee'eh ; Dutch, Sophie, so-fee'eh ; Fr. Sophie, so'fe';

Ger. Sophie, so-fee'eh ; Gr. So^t'a, (Sophia ;) It. Sofia,

so-fee'i ; Lat. So'phia ; Russ. Sofia, so-fee'i or so'-

fe-i ; Sp. Sofia, so-fee'i ; Sw. Sofia, so-fee'i.

Sophronia, so-fro'ne-i, (“of a sound mind ;”) Fr.

Sophronie, so'fRo'ne'; Lat. Sophro'nia.

Sosthenes, sos'z7ze-ngz, (“of sound strength;”) Fr.

Sosthene, sos'tin'; Gr. odevr/c, (Sosthenes ;) Lat.

Sos'thenes.

Stephen, stee'ven, (a “ crown” or “ garland ;”) Da-
nish, Stephan, stgf'in; Dutch, Steven, sta'ven, or

Stephanus, sta'fi-nus
;

Fr. Etienne, A'te'in'; Ger.

Stephan, stif'in ; Gr. (Stephanos;

)

Hungarian,

IstvAn, gsht'vin ; Lat. Steph'anus ; Polish, Sczepan,

s’cha'pin ; Port. Estevao, Ss-ti-vowN'; Russ. Stepan,

sti-pin', or Stefan, sti-fin'; Sp. Esteban, gs-ta'Bin,

(almost gs-ta'vin ;) Sw. Stefan, stgf'in.

SuleymAn. See Solomon.

Susan, soo'zan, or Susanna, soo-zan'na, (a “lily;”)

Danish, Susanna, soo-sAn'nA; Dutch, Susanna, sii-

sin'ni; Fr. Susanne, sii'zfn'; Ger. Susanne, soo-zAn'-

neh; It. Susanna, soo-sin'ni; Lat. Susan'na; Sp.

Susana, soo-sA'nA ; Sw. Susanna, soo-sAn'nA.

Sylvain. Sge Silvanus.

Sylvanus. See Silvanus.

Sylvester. See Silvester.

Sylvia or Silvia, sil've-a,” (“of the woods,” or

“delighting in the woods;”) Fr. Silvie, sgl've'; It.

Silvia, sgl've-i
; Sp. Silvia, sgl've-i.

Tabitha, tab'e-tha, (often incorrectly pronounced
ta-bl'tha,) (a “ roe ;”) Lat. Tab'itha.

Taddeo or Tadeo. See Thaddeus.

TamAs. See Thomas.

Teobaldo. See Theobald.

Teodorico. See Theodoric.

Teodoro. See Theodore.

Teodosio. See Theodosius.

Teofilo. See Theophilus.

Teresa. See Theresa.

Thaddeus, thad'de-us or thad-dee'us, (“praise”?)

It. Taddeo, tid-da'o; Lat. Thadde'us; Sp. Tadeo,
ti-Da'o.

The'o-bald, (“bold for the people”?) Danish, Theo-

bald, ta'o-bilz/; Dutch, Tiebout, tee'bowt; Fr. Thi<

baut, te'bo'; Ger. Theobald, ta'o-bilt'; It. Teobaldo,

ti-o-bil'do ; Lat. Theobal'dus ; Sp. Teobaldo, ti-o-

Bil'do ; Sw. Theobald, tn'o-bild'.

The-od'er-ick or The-od'o-ric ; Dutch, Dieder-

ick, dee'der-ik, commonly contracted to Dirk or Dircic,

de^Rk
; Fr. Th£odoric, ti'o'do'rgk'; Ger. Theodorich,

ti-od'o-riK', or Dietrich, dee'tRiK; It. Teodorico, ti-

o-do-ree'ko ; Lat. Theodori'cus ; Sp. Teodorico, ti-

o-Do're-ko.

Theodore, thee'o-dor, (the “gift of God;”) Danish,

Theodor, ta'o-doR
;
Dutch, Theodorus, ti-o-do'riis ;

Fr. Theodore, ti'o'doR'; Gr. 0eodopof, (Theoddros;)

It. Teodoro, ti-o-do'ro
;
Lat. Theodo'rus ; Port. Theo-

doro, ti-o-do'ro; Russ. Feodor, fi-o-doR'; Sp. Teo-

dorio, ti-o-Do're-o ; Sw. Theodor, tn'o-doR.

Theodosia, f/ze-o-do'she-a, (the feminine of Theo-
dosius ;) Fr. Th£odosie, ti'o'do'ze'; It. Teodosia, ti-

o-do'se-i ; Lat. Theodo'sia.

Theodosius, ?/ze-o-do'she-us, (“given by God;”) Fr.

Th£odose, ti'o'doz'; It. Teodosio, ti-o-do'se-o ; Lat.

Theodo'sius
; Sp. Teodosio, ti-o-Do'se-o.

Theophilus, /Ae-of'e-lus, (a “ lover of God ;”) Da-

nish, Gottlieb, got'leep ; Dutch, Theophilus, ti-o'-

fe-lus ; Fr. Th^ophile, ti'o'fgl'; Ger. Gottlieb, got'-

leep ; Gr. GeopiAof, ( Theophilos ;) It. Teofilo, ti-of'e-lo
;

Lat. Theoph'ilus ; Port. Theophilo, ti-o'fe-lo ; Sp.

Teofilo, ti-o'fe-lo.

Theresa, te-ree'sa ; Dutch, Theresia, ti-ra'se-i

;

Fr. Th^r^se, ti'riz'; Ger. Therese, ti-ra'zeh
; It.

Teresa, ti-ra'si
; Lat. There'sa ; Sp. Teresa, ti-ra'si

;

Sw. Tpieresa, ti-rfi'si.

Thibaut. See Theobald.

Thomas, tom'ass or tom'us, (a “ twin ;”) Danish,

Thomas, tom'is
;
Dutch, Thomas, to'mis ; Fr. Tho-

mas, to'mi'; Ger. Thomas, to'mis; Gr. Quiiag, ( Tho-

mas ;) Hungarian, TamAs, tom'Ssh ; It. Tommaso,
tom-mi'so

; Lat. Tho'mas
; Polish, Tomasz, to'mish ;

Port. Thomas, to-mis', or Thomar, to-miR'; Sp.

Tomas, to-mis'; Sw. Thomas, tom'is.

Tiberius, tl-bee're-us ; Fr. Tib^re, te'baiR'; It. Ti-

berio, te-ba're-o ; Lat. Tibe'rius.

Tiebout. See Theobald.

Timothy, tim'o-z'Ae, (“fearing God;”) Danish,

Timotheus, te-mo'ti-us; Dutch, Timotheus, te-

rno' ti-us ; Fr. Timoth^e, te'mo'ti'; Ger. Timotheus,
te-mo'ti-us

; Gr. Tifiodeog, ( Timotheos ;) It. Timoteo,
te-mo-ta'o

; Lat. Timo'tiieus; Port. Timotheo, te-

mo-ta'o ; Sp. Timoteo, te-mo-ta'o
; Sw. Timotheus,

te-mo'te-us.

Titus, tl'tus
;
Fr. Tite, tgt

; Ger. Titus, tee'tus ; It.

Tito, tee'to ; Lat. Ti'rus
; Sp. Tito, tee'to.

Tobias, to-bi'ass, or Toby, to'be, (the “goodness of

the Lord;”) Danish, Tobias, to-bee'is
; Dutch, Tobias,

to-bee'is
; Fr. Tobie, to'be'; Ger. Tobias, to-bee'is;

It. Tobia, to-bee'i; Lat. Tobi'as; Sp. Tobias, to-

bee'is.

Tolomeo. See Ptolemy.

Tomas. See Thomas.

Tomasz. See Thomas.

Tommaso. See Thomas.
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Tristram, tris'tram, (“sorrowful;”) Lat. Tristra'-

mus
; Port. Tristao, tRis-towN'.

Ugo. See Hugh.
Uliviere. See Oliver.

Ulysses, yoo-lis's£z; Fr. Ulysse, u']£ss'; Gr. ’O&va-

ot-vg, ( Odusseus ;) It. Ulisse, oo-lfes'si; Lat. Ulys'ses

or Ulyx'es, (genitive, Ulys'sis.)

Urban, ur'ban, (“ courteous ;”) Danish, Urban, oor'-

btn ; Dutch, Urbanus, uR-bi'nus, or Urbaan, uR'btn ;

Fr. Urbain, uR'biN'; Ger. Urban, ooR'bin
;

It. Ur-
bano, ooR-bi'no; Lat. Urba'nus; Sp. Urbano, oor-

bi'no; Sw. Urban, ooR'bin.

Uriah, yoo-ri'a, (the “fire of the Lord;”) Fr. Urie,

ii're'; Ger. Urias, oo-ree'is
; It. Uria, oo-ree'i

; Lat.

Uri'as.

Ursula, ur'su-la, (a “ female bear ;”) Dutch, Ursula,
uR'sii-lfi; Fr. Ursule, ur'suF; Ger. Ursula, oor'-

soo-li; It. Ursula, ooR'soo-li; Lat. Ur'sula; Sp.

Ursula, oor'soo-11; Sw. Ursula, oor'soo-13.

Uzziah, uz-zl'a, (the “strength of the Lord;”) Heb.

ITip ; Lat. Uzzi'as.

Valentine, val'en-tin, (“strong” or “healthy;”)

Danish, Valentin, fi'len-teen'; Dutch, Valentijn,

vi'len-tin'; Fr. Valentin, vi'lbN'tiN'; Ger. Valentin,

fi'len-teen' or vi'len-teen'; It. Valentino, vi-l£n-tee'-

no ; Lat. Valenti'nus ; Port. Valentim, vi-]£n-t£N';

Sp. Valentin, vi-l£n-t£n'; Sw. Valentin, vi'len-teen'.

Val£re. See Valerius.

Valeria, va-lee're-a, (the feminine of Valerius ;)

Fr. Valerie, vi'li're'; It. Valeria, vi-la're-i ; Lat.

Vale'ria.

Valerian, va-lee're-an
;
Dutch, Valerianus, vi-li-

re-i'niis ; Fr. Val£rien, vi'li'rejLN'; It. Valeriano,

vi-li-re-i'no
; Lat. Valeria'nus.

Valerie. See Valeria.

Valerius, va-lee're-us ; Fr. Val4:re, vi'laiR'; It.

Valerio, vi-la're-o
;
Lat. Vale'rius.

Varfolomei. See Bartholomew.
Vasili or Vasilii. See Basil.

Veit. See Guy.

Veronica, v£r-o-m'ka ; Fr. V£ronique, vi'ro'n£k';

It. Veronica, vi-ro-nee'ki.

Vicente. See Vincent.

Victoria, vik-to're-a, (“victory;”) Fr. Victoire,

v&k'twfiR'; It. VlTTORIA, v£t-to're-fi ; Lat. Victo'ria ;

Sp. Vitoria, ve-to're-i.

Vin'cent, (an “overcomer;”) Dutch, Vincentius,

vln-sin'se-us ; Fr. Vincent, v4n's6n'; It. Vincente,

v£n-chin'ti; Lat. Vincen'tius; Port. Vicente, ve-

s£n'ti; Sp. Vicente, ve -then '
ti, or Vincente, v£n-

thin'tk .

Virginia, vir-jin'e-a; Dutch, Virginie, vlR-Hee'-

ne-eh; Fr. Virginie, v&R'zh£'ne'; Ger. Virginia, fSeR-

gee'ne-i; It. Virginia, v£r-jee'ne-i
; Lat. Virgin'ia.

Vittoria or Vitoria.’ See Victoria.

Vivian, viv'e-an, (“living;”) Fr. Vivien, ve've-iN';

Lat. Vivia'nus.

Walter, waul'ter, (a “ wood-master ;”) Dutch, Won-
ter, wow'ter

;
Fr. Gautier, go'te-i'; Ger. Walter,

ftfil'ter ; It. Gualterio, gwil-ta're-o ; Lat. Gualte'-

RUS; Port. Gualter, gwil-taiR'; Sp. Gualterio,

gwil-ta're-o ; Sw. Walter, vil'ter.

Wilhelm. See William.

Wilhelmine, wfl'hil-meen', (the feminine of Wil-
liam;) Ger. Wilhelmine, Ml-hSl-mee'neh

;
It. Gu-

glielma, gool-ygl'mi.

William, wil'yam; Danish, Wilhelm, v!l'h£lm

;

Dutch, Willem, wil'lem; Fr. Guillaume, ge'yom';

Ger. Wilhelm, fi'IFhSlm ; It. Guglielmo, gool-y§l'mo

;

Lat. Guliel'mus, Wilhel'mus, or Williel'mus; Sp.

Guillermo, ge-ySR'mo; Sw. Wilhelm, vll'hSlm.

Winifred, win'e-fred, or Win'ifrid, (“winning

peace;”) Dutch, Winfried, wln'fReet; Fr. Winifred,

ve'ne'fRgd'; Lat. Winfre'da; Sw. Winfrid, vin'fRid.

Wouter. See Walter.

Yakof. See James.

Yekaterina. See Catherine.

Zabulon. See Zebulon.

Zacarias. See Zachariah.

Zaccaria. See Zachariah.

Zaccheus, zak-kee'us, (“pure,” “just;”) Fr. Zach£e,

zt'shi'; It. Zacheo, dzi-ka'o
;
Lat. Zacche'us.

Zachariah, zak-a-ri'a, (“remembering the Lord;”)

Danish, Zacharias, zi-ki-ree'fs ; Dutch, Zacharias,

zi-Ki-ree'is ;
Fr. Zacharie, zf'kf're'; Ger. Zacharias,

tsiK-i-ree'is ;
Heb. mill ;

It. Zaccaria, dzik-ki-ree'i ;

Lat. Zachari'as; Sp. Zacarias, ^i-ki-ree'is ; Sw.

Zacharias, zi-ki-ree'is.

Zadok, za'dok, (“righteous;”) Fr. Zadoc, zi'dok';

Heb. p'llf; Lat. Zado'cus.

Zeb'u-lon or Zeb'u-lun ; Fr. Zabulon, zi'bii'ldN';

Heb. JlSaJ or {SlUT
;
Lat. Zab'ulon, (genitive, Zabu-

lo'nis.)

Zedekiah, zed-e-ld'a, (the “justice of the Lord;”)

Heb. H’pTf or lirpllf.

Ze'no ;
Fr. Z6non, zi'ndN'; Gr. Zqvuv

, (Zenon ;) It

Zenone, dzi-no'ni.

Zenobia, ze-no'be-i ;
Fr. Z£nobie, zi'no'be'; Gr

Zr/voSla , (Zenobia ;) It. Zenobia, dzi-no'be-i; Lat. Ze

no'bia.
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DISPUTED OR DOUBTFUL PRONUNCIATIONS.

Preliminary Remarks.

Language may be said to be a mixed product of cer-

tain accidental elements and the generalizing faculty of

the human mind. Each nation, from some peculiarity,

as it would seem, in its original or acquired character,

tends to develop its language in a particular manner,

and while this tendency operates without the interfer-

ence of foreign influence, a language will generally be

found to grow more and more regular so long as the

nation speaking it exists. But if foreign words, or new

habits of thought, be introduced by the prevalence of

some new philosophical or religious system, irregularity

in language, to a greater or less extent, is the inevitable

result. Accordingly, we occasionally see even among

the Germans (who, of all the nations of Europe, appear

to have been most successful in preserving their lan-

guage pure from the admixture of foreign elements)

such irregularities as the following, “ Das Leiden Chnsti

(“ the suffering of Christ,”) with a Latin genitive
,
instead

of the more regular form, “ Das Leiden des Christies."

But the most common, as well as most powerful,

cause of irregularity in language, is military conquest

and occupation, as in this case the conquerors invariably

introduce new words and phrases, which often form a

most incongruous mixture with the native dialects. If

the conquest be religious as well as military, the effect is

still more striking. This was remarkably exemplified in

the conquest of Persia* and Hindostan by the followers

of Mohammed. The all-but unparalleled irregularity of

the English language is to be attributed to the succes-

sive conquests of Britain (originally inhabited by Celts!)

by the Romans, the Saxons, the Danes, and the Nor-

mans, the conquest in each instance being not a mere

overrunning of the country, but followed by a permanent

military occupation.

To the same cause, though operating in a less degree,

must likewise be ascribed the irregularity of the French

tongue ; though other influences have also contributed

to the same result. The central situation of France, and

the various attractions which the country and people

present to strangers, have induced multitudes of almost

every nation to make it their residence
; so that proba-

bly no European country in recent times has had so

mixed and multifarious a population. To this cause,

more than to any other, must be attributed the exceeding

irregularity which prevails in the pronunciation of French

proper names.

* See, in connection with this subject, our remarks on the Persian

language, with accompanying note, in the Introduction, p. 19.

t At least, the Celts were the first inhabitants of the island known

to history.

The comparative regularity of the Italian language is

to be accounted for by the fact that though Italy has

often been overrun by foreign armies it has seldom

been subjected -to permanent military occupation.! And
in' the comparatively few instances in which this has

occurred, the great and acknowledged superiority of the

Italians in literature and the arts has led the conquerors

rather to adopt the customs and language of the con-

quered than attempt to introduce their own. In the

sound of the Italian letters, whether simple or in com-

bination, there is scarcely any difficulty, when the rules

of pronunciation are once known. The only irregu-

larities that occur in the language may be said to be

limited to diversity of spelling and variation of accent

;

so that, if the orthography of the word or name and

the proper accentuation are ascertained, one cannot

easily err in the pronunciation.

In Spain we find a language of the most heterogeneous

elements, because in early times it was often overrun

and some portions permanently occupied by nations of

the most diverse and even opposite characters,—Car-

thaginians, Romans, Goths, Arabs, etc.
;
but, having

been for nearly six hundred years unsubjected, except

for a short time only, to any foreign power, it has so

assimilated its originally heterogeneous and incongruous

elements, and been so successful (if we may use the

expression) in bringing light and order out of the chaos

of its rude and multifarious dialects, that it may now
justly boast of being, on the whole, one of the most

regular as well as one of the finest among all the lan-

guages of Europe. As regards pronunciation, the most

striking irregularities in the Spanish tongue will be

found in words or names of Moorish origin, such as

Alcacer, (Arabic, al-Kasr, “ the castle” or “ palace,”)

Alcala,
(
al-qild

,
“ the fort,) Almodovar,

(al-Modhafer,

“ the victorious,”) and so on.

Below will be given some of the most remarkable

discrepancies in the pronunciation and spelling of the

principal European languages.

I.

English.

Notwithstanding the extreme irregularity of our lan-

guage, we find comparatively few instances of discrep-

ancy in the pronunciation of celebrated names, whether

these be of English origin or the Anglicized forms of

foreign names.

t It should be borne distinctly in mind that when this phrase is

used it always has reference to military occupation by the troops of

a nation essentially differing in language from the conquered people.

< as k; 5 as s; g hard; g as j; G, H, k, guttural; N, nasal; R, trilled; s as z; th as in this, (JCj^See Explanations, p. 23.)
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DISPUTED OR DOUBTFUL PRONUNCIATIONS.

The following are among the most important

:

Augustine, aw'gus-tln or aw-gus'tin.*

Bellarmin, bel'lar-min or bel-lar'min.t

Cowper, kow'per or koo'per.J:

Derby, der'be or dar'be.§

Gifford, gif'ford or jif'fprd.||

Raphael, ra'fi-61 or ri'fi-Sl.

Variations in spelling are still more rare.

II.

Noted French Names of Doubtful Spelling. IT

Angeli,

Cecille,

Chateaubriand,

Fenelon,

Niceron,

Petion,

Remusat,

Angeli.

Cecille.

Chateaubriand.

Fenelon.

Niceron.

Petion.

Remusat.

It might be supposed that diversities in spelling like

the above would necessarily be followed by diversity of

pronunciation. But this is not always the case. For

example, Vice-Admiral Cecille informs us that although

he never writes the first syllable of his name with an

accent, it is always pronounced as if it had an accent.

Petion, the famous mayor of Paris in the early part of

the French Revolution, always omitted the accent on the

e in his name, which was nevertheless always pronounced

Petion. But though the unaccented letter may in many
cases still be pronounced as if it had the accent, the

omission can scarcely fail, sooner or later, to produce a

permanent change in the pronunciation itself.

Noted French Names of Doubtful or Disputed

Pronunciation.

Barras, bf'rfs' or bt'ri'.

Biot, be'o' or be'ot'.**

Chateaubriand or Chateaubriand, shi
/
to

/bRe ,
6N'

or shi'to'bRe'fiN'.

Dumas, dii'mi' or du'mts'.

Genlis, zhflN'l&ss' or zhbN'le'.

Guise, gw£z (gii-£z') or gbz.

Guizot,ft gwe'zo' (gii-e'zo') or ge'zo'.

Laennec, lt'nSk'Jj: or li'ngk'.

Sieyes, se'i'ySss' or se'Sss'.

This list might be much extended, including a multi-

tude of names in which the pronunciation of the final

consonant is undetermined, as Audoul, o'dool' or o'doo',

Bastoul, bisTool' or bfsToo', Destutt, variously pro-

nounced di'tiit', di'tii', and dSs'tiit', etc. etc., and many
others, such as Remilly, Silly, Villers, Villette, Wailly,

Willot, etc., in which it is somewhat uncertain whether
the ll should or should not be made liquid. To which
may be added almost every name of recent introduction

from foreign countries, as Bianchi, Brown-Sequard,

Weiss, Wilhem, Zurlauben, etc. In regard to such

names many French speakers will seek to approximate

the foreign pronunciation, while others will try to make
them conform as nearly as possible to the orthoepical

principles of their own language. The best usage ap-

pears to make a marked difference in the pronunciation

of names of foreign and those of French origin. (See

Section V., 30, Obs. 2, in the Introduction.)

III.

German.

There are among the educated classes of Germany
no diversities in German pronunciation of any great

importance. It may, however, be observed that the

names of families of French extraction are usually pro-

nounced according to the principles of the French lan-

guage.

IV.

Italian Names of Doubtful or Disputed

Pronunciation.

* In favour of the first we have not only the analogy of other

languages, cognate with ours, e.g. the German Augustin' or

Au'gustin, and the Dutch Au'gustijn, but also the authority of some

of our best poets, including Scott and Longfellow. On the other

hand, it must be admitted that the best modern usage, at least in

this country, is in favour of Augus'tine.

t The first pronunciation of this name appears to have been for-

merly very general among the best speakers ; but modern usage seems

to have decided for the second.

t The first pronunciation is pure Saxon ; the other (a more aris-

tocratic pronunciation) is intended to give the Norman sound of ou ,

(or ow,) u and w being formerly often interchanged. (See note to

Gifford.)

§ The chief reason for adopting the second pronunciation of this

name, so contrary to the general usage of our language, would seem

to be the consideration that an antiquated pronunciation is appro-

priate to the name of a very ancient family.

||
Properly speaking, these may be regarded as two different

names : the one aristocratic, taking the soft sound of g from the

Norman French; the other plebeian, adopting the common Saxon

pronunciation of that letter.

H The French language at the present time would appear to be

in a transition state in regard to placing the accent, which is now

omitted from many names on which it was formerly invariably

placed. The omission was probably due in the first place to haste or

carelessness : but what was originally an error resulting from sheer

negligence, if committed by some eminent author in regard to his

own name, gradually came to be regarded as the preferable mode of

writing such name.

** We have been assured, on respectable authority, that in the

name of the celebrated Bossuet the final t was pronounced in the

early part of the last century.

In the pronunciation of Italian names, almost the

only discrepancy of any importance, as already inti-

mated, relates to the accentuation. But doubtful names

of the last-named class are pretty numerous.

Alcamo, il'kfi-mo or Sl-ki'mo.

Argoli, aR-go'lee or aR'go-lee.

Bagnolo, bin'yo-lo or bin-yo'lo.

Baila, bl'li or bi-ee'li.

Benoli, bi-no'lee or ba'no-lee.

Bertola, blR'to-li or b§R-to'li.

Caffaro, kif'fl-ro or kif-fVro.

Calici, ki'le-chee or ki-lee'chee.

Campolo, klm'po-lo or kim-po'lo.

Caracciolo, ki-rdt-cho'lo or ki-rfit'cho-lo.

Cerasola, chi-ri-so'li or chi-r3/so-l£.

Clarici, kli-ree'chee or kli're-chee.

Guiccioli, gwfet-cho'lee or gw£t'cho-lee.§§

tt See the pronunciation of this name in the body of the work.

This pronunciation, which has been given in the body o( the

work, has the sanction of M. Bescherelle himself, than whom there

is no higher authority.

§§ We gave, on what we considered good authority, the antepenulti-

mate accentuation of this name under the article Guiccioli ; but we

have since met with an educated and highly intelligent Italian gentle-

man, Signor Ponti, who assures us that he was personally acquainted

with several Italiansnamed Guiccioli, and that thename was invariably

accentuated on the penultima, (gw&t-cho'lee.) We have now no

doubt that this is the correct pronunciation.

a, e, T, o, u, y, long; i, b, 6, same, less prolonged; a, e, T, 6, u, y, short; a,e, i, 9, obscure; fir, (ill, fit; mSt; n&t; good; moon;
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DISPUTED OR DOUBTFUL PRONUNCIATIONS.

Maroli, md'ro-lee or mS-ro'lee.

Ongaro, on-ga'ro or on'gS-ro.

Vaccaro, vSk'ki-ro or vik-kl'ro.

It may be proper to state that in the attempt to ascer-

tain the correct pronunciation of the foregoing names

we have had the assistance of several of the most dis-

tinguished professors of the Italian language in Italy.

No doubt the same name is often pronounced differently

in different districts : we have therefore generally pre-

ferred to adopt the opinion of that professor who lived

nearest to the birthplace of the person whose name was

the subject of dispute.

The diversity in the spelling of Italian names appears

to be for the most part limited to such comparatively

unimportant variations as the doubling of a consonantj

or the interchange of the vowels a and e in an unaccented

syllable. The following are among the most important

exceptions to the foregoing remark :

Caliari or Cagliari, (pronounced alike kil'yi-ree.)

Leonardo (or Lionardo) da Vinci.

Michelangelo, (Michael Angelo,) me-k&l-dn'ji-lo, or

Michelagnolo,* me-kSl-Sn'yo-lo.

V.

Spanish.

The rules for writing and printing Spanish are so

admirable! that among the educated classes there is

scarcely any considerable diversity either in spelling or

pronunciation. The chief exceptions to this remark

occur in proper names, some writers adopting the mod-

ern spelling ofj for x, (in Ximenes, for example,) while

others prefer the old form.

* This spelling seems like a strange anomaly when we consider

that the name is derived from the Latin Michael Angelus ; but the

name of the great artist is so spelled on the base of his statue at the

Palazzo Vecchio in Florence, and the name of the street in which he

lived is spelled in the same manner: so, likewise, Roscoe always

gives the name in his “Pontificate of Leo X.”

t See Section XIX., 20, Obs. 1, in the Introduction.

Explanations, p. 23.)
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THE END.
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